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PREFACE.

The Publishers of Haydn's Dictioxary of Dates, (a work wliicli, under

their careful supervision, has been completely remodelled,) had long formed

a plan for a Dictionary of Biography, which, in my opinion, is an indis-

pensable companion to the older work. Long prior to the communication

of this design to me, I had formed a strong desire to compile such a book,

because, during some years' experience as a journalist, I had keenly felt its

need. A well-read man of average memory recollects, in the main, the

salient features in the history of a nation and of a man ; but his retention

must indeed be prodigious if he can carry about with him those dates

which are absolutely necessary for the purposes of writing or of compari-

son. It is to give to the public a copious, if not an exhaustive. Date-book

of Biography, which, while portable, shall be somewhat wider in conception

than most manuals of a like order, that the labour necessary for its care-

ful construction has been undertaken ; and to render it worthy of the repu-

tation gained by the Dictionary of Dates no care and reading have been

spared. The day of the month, where possible to be obtained, has been

added to the year of each event recorded ; and to save trouble in refer-

ence, the tabular form has been made use of wherever a number of occur-

rences come under one common head. In tlie labour of compilation, I

have been assisted by ^Ir Benjamin Vincent, the Editor of the Dictionary

of Dates ; and to the organization of record which he has established

in connection with that work I attribute much of what is meritoriously

exact in the following pages. It is my gi'eat ambition that the Index

OF Biography shall be found no unworthy confrere of the Dictionary of

Dates, and that these two works shall be deemed standard authorities

in the thousand-and-one instances in daily life which render a reference

to such adjutores meinoricc necessary or convenient.

J. BERTRAND PAYNE.

a





AUSTRIA.

In 800, Charlemagne, who had added to his hereditary dominions the greater part of Germany
and Italy, and a portion of Spain, received, from pope Leo III., the imperial crown -with, the

revived titles of Csesar and Emperor of Rome. He was succeeded by eight emperors of his

family, the last of whom, Louis IV., died in 912. Conrad, duke of Franconia, was then elected

emperor, and the imperial crown remained elective until the dissolution of the German empire

in 1806. Although the emperors were elected, they succeeded each other, with few exceptions,

by dynasties. Thus, after the death of Conrad, Henry, sumamed the Fowler, duke of Saxony,

was elected, whose successors, Otho L, Otho II., Otho III., and Henry II. were also his descen-

dants. After Henry II. came Conrad of Franconia, said to have been descended from Otho I.,

who was followed by his son Henry III., his grandson Henry IV., and his great grandson

Henry V. Conrad of Suabia was next elected in 1 125. He was the son of Agnes, daughter of

Henry IV., and of Frederick, count of Hohenstaufen, who was created duke of Suabia. His

family gave six emperors, and reigned till 1269. Then succeeded the famous Rudolph of Haps-

burg, whose descendant—through the female line of Maria Theresa, who married Francis I.,

duke of Lorraine—now reigns in Austria.

In 1806, after Bavaria, Wurtemburg, Baden, Hesse Darmstadt, Nassau, and several other

States were formed into the Confederation of the Rhine, the Emperor Francis resigned the title

of Emperor of Germany, and took that of Emperor of Austria.

The Confederation of the Rhine lasted till 1 813. In 1S15, the congress of Vienna established

the Germanic Confederation, composed of all the independent States of Germany. At the Diet

of this confederation, which held its sittings at Frankfort-on-the-Main, Austria presided and

held a casting vote.

The Germanic Confederation was overthrown by Prussia in the war of 1S66, and the North

German Confederation was afterwards formed, under the lead of Prussia. The official name
for the Austrian dominions, adopted since Nov. 14, 1868, is "Austro-Hungarian Monarchy."

Francis Joseph (Charles) I., emperor of Austria, king of Hungary, of Bohemia, &c., eldest

son of the archduke Francis Charles Joseph, and of the archduchess Sophia Frederica Dorothy

Wilhelmina, daughter of Maximilian I,, king of Bavaria, was bom August 18, 1 830.

His education was carefully attended to, and he is said to be well accjuainted with all the

languages spoken in his dominions. In 1848, when the existence of the empire was threatened

by the insurrection in Hungary, and the successive risings in Vienna, it was thought that the

accession to the throne of a young prince, as yet unconnected with politics, would do much to

allay the discontent which existed throughout the States of Austria. His father acconlingly

renounced his claim to the throne, and the Emperor Ferdinand I., lua uncle, who was without

children, abdicated in his favour, Dec. 2, 1848.

The commencement of his reign was beset with difficulties. The Italian provinces, supported

by Sardinia, were in open revolt, and Hungary had constituted itself a republic imder Kossuth.

The Italian insurrection was soon quelled by the decisive victory gained by general liadetski at

Novara, which compelled Sardinia to sue for peace and pay the expenses of the war. The
emperor was then enabled to concentrate his forces against Hungary, and being assisted by a
Russian army, sent by the emperor Nicholas, that kingdom was after a very short time brought

to submission.

Having regained all his dominions by the capitulation of Venice, the emperor sought to re-

cover the various prerogatives which had been reUnquished, in 1 848, by his predecessor. He
disbanded the national guard, abolished the Uberty of the press, and annulled the constitution,

which he himself had granted to his subjects, in March, 1849. In order, as much as possible,

to centralize his power, he abolished the customs dues between the Grerman provinces of his



AUSTRIA.

empire, and those of Hungary and Italy. In 1855, lie signed a concordat with the pope, by

which the clergy acquired many important privileges
;
among others, the right of controlling the

press and superintending public education. When hostilities broke out between Turkey and

Eussia he joined the Western Powers in the treaty of alliance of Dec. 2, 1854, but never took

an active part in the war. In 1859, when Sardinia entered into alliance with France for the

liberation of Lombardy and Venice, he sustained a series of reverses, ending in the loss of the

battle of Solferino, at which he was present, which compelled his army to abandon the whole of

Lombardy and retire to Venetia. He then signed the treaty of Villafranca, by which Venetia

was guaranteed to him. In the following year, troubles again arose in Hungary and the Venetian

territories, which indiiced him to re-estabHsh the ancient constitutions of Hungary, Croatia

and Transylvania, and at the same time to concentrate a powerful force in Venice, to oppose

the movement for Italian unity, which had triumphed in the greater part of the Peninsula. In

1864, he joined Prussia, in the expedition against Denmark to enforce the views of the German
Confederation, with regard to the duchies of Sleswig and Holstein, and a dispute having arisen

between Austria and Prussia, in consequence of the appropriation of Holstein by Prussia, an

offensive and defensive alliance was entered into between the last named country and Italy, by
which it was arranged that in the event of Austria's not acceding to the demands of Prussia to

disarm, jach should attack her at the same moment. Austria, in the war of seven weeks which

followed, being thus obliged to divide her forces, found herself at an immense disadvantage
;

Bhe, nevertheless, gained a signal victory over the Italians at Custozza, and the Austrian fleet

greatly distinguished itseK at Lissa ; she was, however, unable to resist Prussia and her allies

—

whose strength, both materially and morally, was greatly increased by the needle gu.11, and,

after several reverses, sustained a decisive defeat at Sadowa. It was then that the emperor
gave up the Venetian territory to the Emperor of the French, who at once entered into negotia-

tions with Prussia, which resulted in the treaty of peace concluded at Prague, Aug. 23, 1866,

by which the emperor of Austria agreed to recognise a new formation of Germany, in which
Austria should take no part ; and in that between Austria and Italy, by which Venetia was
ceded to the latter country.

The emperor married, April 24, 1 854, Elizabeth Amelia Eugenie, the daughter of Maximilian
Joseph, duke in Bavaria, and has issue :

—

1. Gisella Louisa Mary, 6. July 12, 1856.

2. Podolph Francis Charles Joseph, b. Aug. 21, 1858.

3. Mary Matilda Valeria Amelia, b. April 22, 1868.



EMPERORS OF GERMANY.
House of Charlemagne.

1. charlemagne, 814.

2. LOUIS, le Debonwure, 840.

3. LOTHAIEE L, 855.

4. L(lui3 IL, 875.

Louii, King of Bavaria.

Carloman, 880. 7. CBAKLES, tht Fat, 883.

. ARNOLD, 899.

luitgarde.

Otto, D. u( Saxony.

House of Saxony.

11. ^ENRY I., 936.

12. OTHO I., the Ortat, 973.

LEWia IV., 912.

AjUii^

Becon , Count of
Farii. I

I
6. LOUIS HI..

Eberardui. tht Stammerer, 8£0.

Eudei.

Conrad,
B. of Franconia.

10. COsilAD I.

CB.kVilES,tlKBald, 677

Emp. Cound I.

ludol'ph, D. of Franconia. 13. oJ'HO II.,

neni7, D. of BaTaria.

Otho, D. of Franconia.

Henry, D. of Franconia.

House of Fkanconia.

16. CONRAD n., 1039.

17. iIeNRY III.. 1056,

18. iIe-NRTIV., 1106.

I

Airnes.

OTHO III.,

10U2.

Hermann, Count of Nortbeim.

Sigfned L

SigfriU II.

Henry, D. of Saxony.

Rixa, helrfM of Paxotiy.

~
-J). LOTHAIUE 11.

Henry.

15. HSXKT IL. 1024.

Henry I., of England, 1135.

EmprMi Matilda. 1167.

Hildegarde,

Thierry I., Count
of Holland.

Thierry' U., 947. »

Thierry' IIL, 9S8.

Arnold, 995.

Thierry 'iV., 103ft

Florent'l., 106U

Thierrj V.lOSl.

I

Florent II., 1122.

Thierry VI., U63.

Florent IIL, ll9a

Wllliani L, 1223.

1

Floreot IT., 1235.

23. WILI.IaM IL,
11^.

19. HENRY v., 112.V

1. Frederick. Count of nohenitaiilTen, Duke of buabia.

2. Leopold IV., Alargia\e of Auitria.

House of Suabia.

Fredelick. Duke of Suabia. 1139. 21. CONEAD III.

22. fAedEBICE L, BMbaram, 1197.

Henry, Duke of Barari^

26. OTHO iv., 1218.

John, Lackland. 1216.

29i KlCliARD, 1272.

I

23. IIE.NEY VI. ,1197.

20. FREDERICK II., 126a

27. CONRAD IV., 1254.

lijP,]

10. ALPnON^OX.. Kingof Catttle,

KuipMUf of Uenuany, US4.

Hnch. Count of Alalia.

Gerard, of Lorraine.

Adalbert, 1034.

GeranI, 1M6.

Goutran, Count of

SL B(>lM)LPr! I

'

Gerard, Duke of
Lorraine, 1070.

Oliella. 88. ALBERT L, 1308.

Frederick, Couut
|

of Luxemburg.
'

I
35. FREDERICE,

Ennennnne. liUU.

Henry.

Ennenionne.

Henry, 1280.

Henry,' 1288.

84. HENRY ^U., WW.

John, King of Bohemia, 1346.

37. CHARLEs' IV., 1378.

.
I

Albert, thi yfitrologtr, 1390.

Albert, t*4 Patitnt, 140L

4L ALBERT IL. 1439.

Leopold.

Bruect, 1427.

Adolph, 1827.

Bobcft ll., 1808.

39. nOBEET, lua

88. L0CI8 .. 1847.

43. .VAXIMILIAN L. 1519.

Philip.

88. WENCESLAS, 14ia 40. SigUmuad, 1137.

44. CHARLES V
and King of Spain.

46. MAXIMILIAN IL, 1576. Charlea. 1596.

I

49. FERDINAND IL, 1637.

R0D0LPh'u..1611 tf-MATHlis. FERDINAND IIL, 1657.

61. LEOPOLD I., 1705.

BraMt, 14SS.

Ibnt IIL.' 1460.

Albert IV., 1505.

Vrilliam IV.

Albert v., 1573.

I

VTiUiam v., 1036.

I

Mazimlllaa L. 1651.

Ferdinand, 1679.

Maximilian IL,
1&».

64. ChailJ VIL

65. FRANCIS I., c
from Gerard, D. of Lorraine.
Blecteil Emperor. 1745. d. 1765.

Maria Theresa, of Auatria.

83. JOSEPH L, 171L 58. Char'

Mary

Francm. of Lomiue.

66. JOSEPH IL, 1790. 67. leopold ii., 1792.

68. prancis ii.

Emperors op Austria.

L FRANCIS I.,(Prancli II. of Germany). 1R35.

Caroline Augusta, of Baraiia.

Marin I/<iil<a.

''api'leoii I.,

: of the French.

2. FKnniNAND'l..abdiaited 1849.

Mary Aune Cuoaae Pia, of Sanliu^

Francis Charles Joseph.

Sophia Frederica Dorothy Wilhelmina, of BBTaria.

Msria Clementina,

T.e.>|iold John Josei>h,
Prince of Salemn, 1S5L

8. FRANHS JO.gKPn L. K ISaO. Ferdinand

Eliiabetli Amelia Eugenia, Maximiliaa

Rod"lph Pruncls Cltarlei Mary Matilda Vslerl*

Joseph, Prince Rojal of Hungary Amelia, born lb6S.

and Bohemia, bora 1S58.

Charles Tenuis Joseph
Maria.

Mary Annunciada.
Rmp. of Me»lco.lW7. l„bella Phllomena

Charlotte Maria Amelia, Sabasla, of Naples,

of Belgiuit

lis joieph

Franc'" Ferdinand Oiarlcf
Louis Joseph Maria.

Otho Frunds JosfrH
Charles Uiuis Maria.



BADEN.

Heeman, count of Zahringen and Hochberg, a grandson of Berthold who was count of

Breisgau in the iith century, having acquired, by marriage, the territory of Baden, combined his

various possessions into one state, and assumed the title of Margrave of Baden. His descendants

added considerably to their territory, which, however, was also, from time to time, divided

amongst collateral branches of the family. At the death of Christopher in 1547 the Mar-

graviate was divided between his two sons, Bernhard and Ernest ; the former inheriting Baden

Baden, and the latter becoming foimder of the line of Baden Durlach. At the death of

Augustus William George in 1771 the line of Baden Baden became extinct, and the territory

reverted to Charles Frederick Margrave of Baden Durlach, who became an Elector of the Em-

pire in 1803, and Grand-Duke in 1806. At the congress of Vienna Baden would probably

have been shared between Austria and Bavaria, had not the Emperor Alexander, the son-

in-law of the Grand-Duke, insisted that it should remain " one and indivisible."

Charles Frederick died in 181 1, and was succeeded by his grandson Charles Louis Frederick,

his eldest son, Charles Louis, having died before him. The third Grand-Duke was Louis

William Augustus, the second son of Charles Frederick, who was succeeded by his half-brother,

Charles Leopold Frederick.

The present Grand-Duke, Feedekick William Louis, is the second son of Charles Leopold

Frederick, and was born, September 9, 1826. At the death of his father, April 24, 1852, he

assumed the government as regent—his elder brother, Louis, being unfit to rule in consequence

of physical and mental infirmities—and took the title of Grand-Duke, September 5, 1856. On
the 7th December 1853 he narrowly escaped assassination. During his reign great contentions

have occurred between the government, the religion of which is evangelical, and the Eoman
Catholic clergy. By a proclamation of April 7, i860, the Grand-Duke established the inde-

pendence of the Eoman Catholic Church in his dominions, and the rights of both churches are

now equally respected.

He married, on the 20th September 1856, Louisa Mary Ehzabetb, the daughter of William

L, king of Prussia, by whom he has issue :

—

1. Frederick William Louis Leopold Augustus, bom July 9, 1857.

2. Sophia Mary Victoria, born August 7, 1862.

3. Louis William Charles Frederick Berthold, born June 12, 1865.



DESCENT OF THE GRAND-DUKES OF BADEN.

lud^of, Coant of Haptbort

Landiilof, Count of Briigaa.

Bertbold, Duke of Zihrineeo.

HennkD, Count of Zkhringen and Hocbbcrg, 1074.

Makoraves of Badex.

1 . nERMxy.im
Judith, beiren of Baden.

2. EEBMAX n., U0O.

6 HERMAN V., 125ft

Frederick, 12C3.

8. PEBDEUICK 11., 1333.

I

9. HEBMAN IX., 1353.

Bodolph v., latS.

Frederick III., 1353.

10. EODOLpk Tin., 137i

3. HERMAN III., 1190.

4. HEBMA.V IT., 1243.

C BODOLPH I., 1288.

7. HEBMA.^ TL, 1291. Bodolph IL, 129S. Bodolpb III., 1332. Utmo, ISI7.

Imrrinnt. of
Wurtemberg.

11. BODOLPH X., 138L 12. BERNHABD I., 1431.

13. J.V.ME.^ I., 1453.

I

14. CHARLES I., 1475.

IS. CHBISTOpLeR I.. 1527.

I

Margraves of Baden Baden.

1. bernhard it., 1637.

Margraves or Badsk Durlach.

1. SUBST. I5S3.

& CHAliLas, 1577.

2. FHILIBEBT. 1569.

3. FHIUP, 1583.

Chriitopher, 1675.

4. EDWaIiD, IflOO.

6. WILLIAM, 1677.

Ferdinani, 1691.

6. LOmS WIlLiAM, 1707.

8. KB5XSt FKEDE&ICE, 1«M.

7. L0UI3 Qeorgo.

Grand Dukes of Baden.

8. AUGL-STD3 WILLIAM GBOBGK, 17n.

4. OBOBGB rBKDBRlCC, ItSB.

6. FREDKRICK T., 16StL

<. PRBDEBICE TI., 1077.

7. FRKDEEICE III.. 1709.

8. CHARLES WILLIAM, 1738.

I „

1. CHARLE-S FREDKRICK, 1811.

Lnuin Caroline,

of Oeyenberg.

Charlpi T,ouii, 1801. 8. LOl'IS WILLIAM
Amelia Predcrica. of
Heiio-l)»nnita.lt.

5 olbor daughton.

4. CHARLES LEOPOLD
_FRKI>KR1CK, l»i2.

Supbia Wllhelniiiia,

of Sweden.
Slinbctb Altzandrina,

of Varteniber(.

Cbarlei, of Hobeniollem
Sigmaringen.

M»rT Amelia,
_b..rn 1S17.

William' Alexander,
Duke of Hamilton.

Leopoldlna Wilhdmln*.

BonnaQo, of Hobeulobo
lancuburg.

Alexandrina. Ao.,
bora 18in^

Rrneit II.,

of Saie-Coburg-Qotha.

6. FREDERICK WILLIAM Louii, LnuU William,
bora 182fi. born liO.

Mary, of

Cedlto Augvite.

Frcderl'ck Wlllltm, Bopbia Marl Victoria, Lo.iii 4ilHam,
born 1S57. bora 1862. bora ISCo.



BAVARIA.

The dukedom of Bavaria was conferred upon Otho the Great, Count of Wittelsbach, ancestor

of the present dynasty, by the emperor Frederick Barbarossa in 1 1 80, and to tbis was added, in

1215, the palatinate of the Rhine. The duchy was in 1623 raised into an electorate by the

emperor Ferdinand . II. ; but the territories acquired by the dukes of Bavaria were at various

times divided between rival claimants. The Upper Palatinate was again united to Bavaria in

1648, and the palatinate of the Bhine in 1 777, when, upon the failure of the direct male line by
tbe death of Maximilian Joseph I., without issue, the electorate of Bavaria devolved upon the

elector palatine Charles Theodore, in accordance with the terms of the treaty of Pavia made in

1329, and confirmed by the late elector in 1774. The elector, Charles Theodore, died also with-

out issue in 1799; and the branch of Sulsbach becoming thereby extinct, he was succeeded by
Maximilian Joseph, duke of Deux-Ponts, the first sovereign of the reigning branch of the house

of Wittelsbach. Bavaria was raised to the rank of a kingdom by the treaty of Pressburg

in 1805.

Louis II. (Louis Otho Frederick William), king of Bavaria and count palatine of the Bhine,

was born at the palace of Nymphenburg, near Munich, August 25, 1845. He is the elder of

the two sons of the late king, Maximilian II., by the princess Frederica Fi'ances Augusta Mary
Hedwiga (who was born 15 Oct. 1825, and is still living), second daughter of the late prince

Frederick William Charles of Prussia. The revolutionary events that agitated so many of the

states of Europe in the early part of 1 848 having forced upon king Louis I. the necessity for

political and administrative reforms that he could not have effected to the satisfaction of his

people, owing mainly to the influence acquired over him by the notorious Lola Montes, whom
he had created countess of Landsfeld, he had the wisdom to save the crown for his dynasty by
abdicating, March 21, in favour of his eldest son, Maximilian Joseph, who occupied the

Bavarian throne until his death on March 10, 1864. He was succeeded by the reigning

sovereign, who had only attained his majority in the preceding year, and had hitherto taken no
part in state affairs. Highly endowed by nature, both in mind and body, his education was
superintended at first with the greatest care by his mother, and subsequently by count La
Bos^e and Keutenant von Wiilffen, his classical studies being directed by professor Steininger.

He ascended the throne at a time when the questions of the Zollverein and of Schleswig-

Holstein were still pending, and Bavaria was endeavouring to constitute herself a mediator, and
to rally round her the secondary states of Germany in opposition to the pretensions of Austria
and of Prussia. At first the young king evinced an inclination to take the reins of government
into his own hands, and showed more decision and capacity for business than had characterised

his father. This tendency combined with his affability to render him very popular, and this

impression was strengthened by his speech at the opening of the chambers at the commencement
of 1865, which was pacific and full of good intentions towards Germany, and in reply to which
an address was voted expressive of devotion to his dynasty, and grateful remembrance of the
late sovereign. The administration of public affairs still remained in the hands of Herr Von
Schrenk, who was replaced before the end of 1864 by Herr Von der Pfordten, without causing
any change in the policy of Bavaria. The first independent act of the new sovereign was to

invite to Munich the eminent composer, Bichard Wagner, as well known by his visionary and
revolutionary opinions as by his musical failures. This event is said to have been caused
by the king, having once been much impressed by the performance of Wagner's "Lohengrin,"
a romantic opera founded on the legend of the Knight of the Swan, which is connected with
the old castle of Hohenschwangau, where king Louis had passed his childhood. This intimacy
gave rise to a rumour that the composer, under pretence of instructing the king in music, had
introduced to his notice the philosophical works of Biichner and Feuerbach, All parties united
to oppose this sinister influence, and an urgent remonstrance having been addressed to the king
by the people of Munich, Herr Wagner was dismissed early in 1866. No party has, however,
been able to obtain any ascendency over the king, who has since maintained an almost complete
isolation. The vacillation of Bavaria in 1866, in the great conflict for supremacy in Germany
between Prussia and Austria, the ultimate alliance of her forces with those of the latter power,
and the unfavourable terms of the Bavaro-Prussian treaty of peace, are events of which the
responsibility must be considered to rest with his chief minister at that period, Herr Von der
Pfordten, rather than with the sovereign. Herr Von der Pfordten was replaced at the close

of 1866 by the prince of Hohenlohe-Schillingsfurst, who still remains at the head of affairs.

Louis II, is as yet unmarried, and rumours have been often circulated that he has a strong
inclination to abdicate in favour of bis younger brother, the prince Otho Wilham Leopold Adal-
bert Waldemar, born April 27, 1848. The ex-king, Louis I., died at Nice, 29 Feb. 1868, in the
eighty-second year of his age.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF BAVARIA.

Leopold, Lord of Bartria.

Gctberga, daughter of aodolpb, I>uke of Lower BaTaria.

Bertholdui.

'Wemni.

Babo, Count of Abeniberg.

Otho II., Count of Scbeyem.

Otho ni., Count of WitUIibacb.

Otbo IV., Count of Wittelib«:b.

Dukes of Bavakia.

X Lolis L

6. ADOLPUUS.

8. RCPERT II.

B. RrPEilT III.,

£nipcrur of Ucrmanjr.

6. KODOLPH IL

Stepben, Palatine of Sirnmeni.

8TKPHKN II.. Duke of
Bavaria Infoldatadl.

LODh'. Dukf of
Bavana locuUitadt.

7R8DKBIC. Duke of
Baratia lAodahuL

Uaiatia i

Dak* or

1. LOUI.S IT., 12. PBBDEEICK I. Prederick.

UtULS, Duke of
Bamta lofoldMkdt.

Blcctor Palatine. Palatine of ttimmem.

John, Palatine of

Slmmetn.

Ahn,

UWIS, Duke of
lUwia LauiUbut.

aROROli. Duke of

Bararia Undabut lufoldatadt.

J0H5, liuk* ef
Bararia Hanieh, 1897.

XRNKST. \hA» of
Bararia Munlob, 14S&

AinFRT iv', n«ke«f
llatuia Mutiicb, IU<S.

\riLLIAM M^.. Dnkeof
Baiaria Municb.

14. LOUIS v., Rupert. 1.1. FRB- P»l»'i"*of

ralatiue. SlTbt:,] KlccU,r
'

Duke of Palatine. 17. PRB-

VTolfpnit, PaUtine of
Zweibruck.

Havaria
Landsbut.

16. OTTo'hBNRT.

DKItK Kill.,
Kli'ctor

Palatine.

18. idlTIS VI.,
Elector Palatine.

1!). FRKDKRICK IV.,
Elector Palatine.

20. FREI'KRICK V.,

Elector Palatine.

PUUip
] Cbarlea. kbOin* of

Uitkcnfeld.
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lia La
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Otbo Frederic,

King of Gre«oe,
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Adelgonda Anguita, Ac, Alenndra Amelia,

Auguita Ferdinanda, Ac, Praneia V.,

of TuioMj, of Auitria Bet(

bora 1779.

Amelia Pbillppina.
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BELGIUM.

The history of the royal family of Belgium is that of the house of Saxony to the birth of Leo-

pold the first king of the Belgians. Ernest, the eldest son of Francis duke of Saxe Coburg
Saalfeld, succeeded to his father's dukedom in 1806

;
and, having married the daughter of the

duke of Saxe Gotha, who died without heirs male, succeeded also to the dominions of that

prince in 1825. His brother Leopold was bom on the i6th of December 1790, At the age of

fifteen he was well acquainted with the classical and also with the principal modem languages,

and had studied the sciences and public law. The marriage of his sister with the grand Duke
Constantino, induced him to enter the service of Russia, which he was, however, obliged to leave

in 1810 to attend to the affairs of Saxe Coburg, after which he travelled till 1813. He then re-

entered the Kuseian army, and served with much distinction in the campaigns which terminated

by the entry of the allies into Paris and the final overthrow of Napoleon. At the visit of the

aJJied sovereigns to this country, he had accompanied the Emperor Alexander, and it was then
that he had become acquainted with the Princess Charlotte, whom he married, May 2d, 1816,

when a pension was granted to him of ;i^50,ooo a year. After the death of the princess in 181 7,

he Hved in retirement at Claremont till the beginning of 1830, when he was offered the
crown of Greece. Having refused this offer, he was soon afterwards requested to accept

that of Belgium, which he did on the 12th July 183 1. He made his entry into Bmssels on the

2ist, from which date he gave up ;i^35,ooo of the pension he had derived from England,
stipulating only that the Claremont estate should be kept up. In 1830, he married the Princess

Louisa of Orleans, daughter of Louis Philippe, and in the same year hostilities were commenced
against Belgium by Holland, when a French army came to the assistance of the Belgians, and
took the citadel of Antwerp. It was not till the loth April 1839, however, that the differences

between Belgium and Holland were finally settled by treaty. In 1833 was promulgated the

constitution of Belgium, which is one of the most liberal in Europe. It insures civil and poli-

tical equality, the right of meeting, the equality of all religions, and the liberty of the press. The
executive power is placed in the hands of the king, the legislative power is confided to two cham-
bers elected by what amounts almost to universal suffrage. It was always the greatest desire of

King Leopold I. to mle according to the pro\dsions of this constitution and to satisfy public opinion,

which he had great tact in ascertaining. The most serious difficulties of his reign were occa-

sioned by the antagonism of the two great parties (the catholic and the liberal) which have divided

Belgium. Each of these, by turn, has had the ascendency, and they still continue to exist.

Belgium passed through the critical period of 1848 without any serious commotion, although
some feeble republican manifestations were made. In i860 vague rumours of annexation to

France produced a number of loyal addresses to the king, and gave rise to the volunteer move-
ment throughout the country. The Belgian government has entered into treaties of commerce
with France, Switzerland, the Netherlands, and Sweden and Norway. Conventions have also

been entered into vnth France and other countries for the protection of literary and artistic pro-

perty, by which Belgian piracy has been virtually abolished. Leopold I. died December 10, 1865,
and was succeeded by his son Leopold (Louis Philip Maria Victor) II., who was born April 9,

1835. In the speech which he made to both chambers of the legislature on the day of his inau-

guration, Dec, 17, 1866, he said, "I shall religiously follow the example and precepts of my
father, I vtdll be a Belgian from my heart and soul. I love those great institutions which
guarantee order and liberty, and which are the most solid bases of the throne." The respect
and admiration which the king has always evinced for parliamentary hberty, have nobly redeemed
these words. In Oct. 1866 he and his subjects gained great popularity among Enghshmen, by
the magnificent manner in which they received and entertained a large body of English volun-
teers who had gone over to celebrate the anniversary of Belgian national independence. In the
return visit, the following year, the Belgian volunteers were greeted in London with equal
cordiality and enthusiasm. Before his accession to the throne, King Leopold II. travelled

through Egypt, Lower Nubia, and Sinai, and is the only reigning sovereign who has ever visited

India and China. In 1866 he was created a knight of the garter. On the 22d January 1869,
he experienced deep affliction at the loss of his only son, the prince royal, Leopold, Duke of

Brabant, who died after a lingering illness in his tenth year. In Nov. 1869, the king visited

London, was entertained by the Queen, and by the Corporation of London, and received an
immense deputation from the Officers of the Army, Navy, and Volunteers, accompanied by the
Mayors of most of the cities of Great Britain, Leopold II. married (Aug. 22, 1853) Maria
Henrietta Anne, archduchess of Austria, by whom he has surviving issue, i. Louisa Maria
Amelia, bom Feb. 18, 1858 ; 2. Stephanie Clotilda Louisa Herminia Maria Charlotte, bom
May 21, 1864.

The heir presumptive is Philip, count of Flanders, brother to the king.
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BRAZIL.

Brazil, from its discovery almost simultaneously by Vicente Yanez Pinzon and Pedro Alvarez

Cabral in 1 500, until recent times has been the most important possession of Portugal beyond

the seas. Many attempts were made from the sixteenth to the eighteenth century by the

French and Dutch to gain a settlement on its coasts, but each alike eventually failed. The
French invasion of Portugal in 1807 having compelled the royal house of Braganza to leave

that country, they retired to Brazil, and landed there in 1808. In 181 5 Brazil was raised by
John VI. to the rank of a kingdom, and his eldest son, Dom Pedro, was left by him as regent

upon his return to Portugal in 1 82 1. The speedy recall of the regent by the Cortes at Lisbon

brought to a climax the growing discontent of the Brazilians with the Portuguese government,

and Dom Pedro was urged to refuse compliance with the orders that he had received. The
independence of Brazil was declared in 1822, and Dom Pedro crowned emperor, but these

acts were not recognised by Portugal until 1825. Upon the death of king John VI. in 1826,

the crown of Portugal devolved upon the emperor Dom Pedro, the two countries thus being

again united under the same sovereign. The emperor, however, resigned the Portuguese throne

to his daughter. Dona Maria da Gloria, in order that the old discontent with the mother
country might not be revived. Nevertheless, disputes that arose between the emperor and the

Chamber of Deputies, and the disordered state of the national finances, increased the universal

dissatisfaction to such an extent that Dom Pedro resolved to abdicate, April 7, 183 1, in

favour of his infant son, the present emperor. Dom Pedro I. died at Lisbon, September 24,

1834, at the age of thirty-six.

Dom Pedro II. d'Alcantara (John Charles Leopold Salvador Bibiano Francis Xavier de Paul
Leocadio Michael Gabriel Kaphael Gonzaga), Emperor of Brazil, only son of the emperor Dom
Pedro I., and his first wife, the empress Maria Leopoldina Caroline Josephine, second daughter

of Francis I., Emperor of Austria, was born at Pio Janeiro, December 2, 1825. He ascended

the throne in accordance with the act of abdication of his father, signed at Boavista, April 7,

1 83 1, under the guardianship of the celebrated Josd Bonifacio de Andrada e Silva. The affairs

of the empire were directed by a council of regency of three persons until October 1835,

when Diogo Antonio Feijo became sole regent. He was replaced in September 1837 by Pedro
de Aranjo Lima, afterwards marquess of Olinda, who held the office until the majority of the

young emperor, which was fixed for the completion of his eighteenth year. His aptitude for

business and his popularity were, however, so great that he was declared of age by the

Chambers, July 23, 1840. He accordingly assumed the reins of government, and his coronation

took place July 18, 1 84 1. His highly cultivated abilities and varied attainments bear ample
testimony to the care with which his education was directed by the eminent statesman who was
his guardian. The chief measures of his reign have been directed with much success to the

increase of the commercial and agricultural prosperity of Brazil, and to the extinction of slavery

throughout the empire. He is also a warm patron of science, literature, and of all industrial enter-

prises. The wreck and plunder of the British ship "Prince of Wales" in 1861, at Albardao, on the

coast of Brazil, and the murder of some of the crew, led to reprisals on the part of the IBritish,

and eventually, in 1863, to a suspension of diplomatic intercourse between the two countries,

which was not resumed until more than two years after. The decision of the late king of the
Belgians in favour of Brazil, in further disputes that arose with Great Britain out of this affair,

tended greatly to establish the Brazilian prestige in Europe. The war with Rosas, the
dictator of Buenos Ayres, in 1851-52, and that which broke out with Paraguay at the close of

1864, in which Brazil has been allied with Uruguay and the Argentine Confederation, and
which has lasted with progressive fortune to the present time, have still further extended the influ-

ence of the Empire, the Emperor himself leading the army against the forces of Lopez, but
latterly it has been under the command of the count of Eu. The actual President of the ministry
is the Viscount de Itaborahy.

Dom Pedro II. married in person, September 4, 1843, the princess Theresa Christina Maria,
fourth daughter of the late Francis I., king of the Tavo Sicilies. The empress was bom March
14, 1822, and has had issue, besides two sons who died in infancy, two daughters :

—

1. The Princess Imperial Dona Isabella Christina Leopoldina Augusta Michaella Gabriella
Paphaella Gonzaga, born July 29, 1846, and married at Pio Janeiro, October 15, 1864, to

Louis Philip Maria Ferdinand Gaston of Orleans, count of Eu, (bom April 28, 1842,)
eldest son of Louis, duke of Nemours, and grandson of Louis Philippe, late king of the
French. She is the heiress presumptive to the throne.

2. Princess Dona Leopoldina Theresa Frances Caroline Michaella Gabriella Eaphaella
Gonzaga, born July 13, 1847, and married December 15, 1864, to prince Louis Augustus
Maria Eudes of Saxe-Coburg-Cohary, (born Augiist 9, 1845,) second son of prince
Augustus of Saxe-Coburg-Cohary, and grandson of Louis Philippe, late king of the
French, by whom she has issue three sons, Pedro, bom March 19, 1866, Augustus, bom
December 6, 1867, and Jose, born May 21, 1869.
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BRUNSWICK.

The founder of the family of Brunswick is generally considered to be Albert Azzo, margrave of

Este, who, towards tbe end of tbe eleventh century, married Cunigunda, a daughter of Guelph

of the family of the counts of Altdorf . His son, Guelph I.
,
acquired the dukedom of Bavaria,

and inherited all the possessions of the Guelph family. His successors continued to add to their

territory, principally by their alliances, until their dominions reached from Italy to the Baltic.

The great grandson of Guelph I., Henry the Lion, however was deprived of Bavaria, Saxony,

Austria, and other possessions by ban of the empire, in 1 1 79, for having seized Holstein and

Mecklenburg, and was allowed to retain only Luneburg, Kalenberg, Gottingen, Grubenhagen,

and Brunswick Wolfenbuttel. Otto, the grandson of Henry the Lion, was the first to receive

the title of Duke of Brunswick. At his death, his possessions were divided between his two

sons Albert and John, but became united again, under Magnus II., in consequence of the ex-

tinction of the line founded by John. Magnus left four sons, of whom Frederick, his immediate

successor, became Emperor of Gei-many ; Bernard continued the main line, and Henry founded

the intermediate line of Brunswick, which became extinct in 1634. Ernest, a descendant of

Bernard, inherited Brunswick and Luneburg. His eldest son Henry, duke of Luneburg

Danneburg, founded the line of Brunswick Wolfenbuttel, and William, his younger son, that

of Brunswick Luneburg. The great grandson of the latter, George Louis, became king of

England in 17 14.

At the death of Augustus, the son of Henry, the line of Brunswick Wolfenbuttel, was divided

into two branches. Eerdinand Albert, the son of Augustus, inherited the duchy of Bevern, and

founded the line of that name, and his nephews, Augustus William and Louis Bodolphus,

dying without male issue, he succeeded to their title and reunited the territory. During the

reign of his great grandson Charles William Ferdinand, who was killed at the battle of

Auerstadt, Brunswick was occupied by the French, and taken to form the kingdom of Westphalia.

Frederick William, son of the last mentioned, a general in the English service, distinguished

himself greatly in the war against France, at the head of 7,000 of his own troops, including his

celebrated regiment of Hussars, the Black Brunswickers. In 18 13, he was enabled to assume

the government of his dominions, but at the return of Napoleon from Elba, again took the

field, and was killed at Quatre Bras, June i6, 181 5, leaving two sons to the guardianship of

their uncle, the Prince Regent of England, afterwards George IV.

Charles (Frederick Augustus William) the elder, was bom October 30, 1804, and Augustus

Louis WiUiam Maximilian Frederick, April 25, 1806. Their infancy was passed in exile;

first, in Sweden, with their mother, afterwards at Baden and Vienna, and ultimately in Eng-
land. At the death of their father, Charles succeeded to the duchy, which was governed during

his minority, by Count Miinster, the regent's minister at Hanover. He was declared of age,

in October, 1823, and, two years afterwards, ruled in person. During his seven years* reign he
was constantly at variance vnth his uncle, George IV. of England, as to the disposal of his

private fortune. Finally, by what Prince Metternich termed a " revolution de famille," he
was forced to quit his duchy, and further declared incapable of reigning by the Germanic
Diet. His brother, who was then at Berlin, immediately assumed the government, and was re-

cognised by the Diet and by his family, as the legal successor, April 25, 1831. His rule, at

first, did not give entire satisfation, but, in 1848 and 1849, he established trial by jury, the

equality of all religions before the law, liberty of the press, and various other liberal measures,

which had probably the effect of preventing a revolution in his dominions, during that critical

period.

Neither the reigning duke nor his brother has issue, and at their death the duchy would
have reverted to the house of Hanover, had not that family been deprived of its territories,

Brunswick now forms part of the North German Confederation.



DESCENT OF THE DUKES OF BRUNSWICIL

Albert Azto II. , Uugnve of Eite, lOaL

Canigoiida, d&ugbter of Guelpb II., of the family of the CounU of Altdort.

Dukes of Bavabia. created by the Empebor Henry IV. is 1071.
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Henry, tiie Black, 1125.

Henry, the Proud, 1189.
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AXBEET, the Fat, 1318.
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WILLIAM, Duke of Bnuuwick. 1293.
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7RBDERICK. 1400.

Elected Emperor of Germany.
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BR.VBST, DoJe of Zelle, IMS.
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CHARLES JiLUAM, 1806.

FREDERICK WILLIAM. 1815. •

Chriitian, Duke of Zelle. George William. 170S. Braeit. flr»t Peetor of Hanorer , 1698.

Sophia.

George L, luug uf £uglud.

L, 1727, King of SogUnd.

CHARLRS FERDINAND WILLIAM,
bora law ; depgeed by the Diet, im

AUGUSTUS LOUIS WIUIAM, bora 1606.



DENMARK.
The ancient kingdoms of Denmark, Norway, and Sweden, were united by the treaty or union
of Calmar in 1397 under queen Margaret, who has been styled the Semiramis of the North,
and this union continued until Sweden, led by Gustavus Vasa in 1521, enforced its separation
from the two other kingdoms. In 1448 the late royal house of Oldenburg ascended the throne
in the person of Christian, count of Oldenburg, who was also elected count of Holstein and
duke of Schleswig in 1459. His descendants were elected kings without intermission until 1 665,
when Frederick III. changed the elective into an hereditary and absolute monarchy vested in

his own family. Norway remained annexed to Denmark until 18 14, when it was ceded to

Sweden by the treaty of Kiel in exchange for Pomerania and Rugen, which were again ex-

changed in 181 5 with Prussia for the duchy of Lauenburg. The Oldenburg d3Tiasty was ter-

minated by the death without issue of king Frederick VII., November 15, 1863, when the
crown devolved upon the reigning sovereign by virtue of the Protocol of Warsaw, May 24

—

June 5, 185 1, and of the conference-protocol concluded in London, May 8, 1852, by the great

European i:)Owers, and following the law of the Danish succession passed July 31, 1 853, by
which the throne was settled in the line of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Glucksburg.

Christian IX., King of Denmark, of the Vandals and of the Goths, duke of Slesvig, Holstein,

Stormarsken, Ditmarsken, Lauenborg, and Oldenborg, is the fourth son of the late duke Frede-

rick William Paul Leopold of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Gliicksburg, by the duchess Louisa
Caroline, daughter of the landgrave Charles of Hesse-Cassel. He was bom at the castle of

Luisenlund near Schleswig, April 8, 18 18, and for some time occupied the post of inspector-

general and commander-in-chief of the Danish cavalry. When the insurrection broke out in the

duchies in 1848, he was the only prince of the house of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Gliicks-

burg who remained in the military service of Denmark during the war of 1848-50. He ascended
the throne in accordance with the above-mentioned acts upon the decease of king Frederick

VII., November 15, 1863, at a time when the relations between Denmark and the Duchies had
assumed a most critical aspect. His first act was to give his assent to the new constitution

that had been passed by the rigsraad. Duke Frederick of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-

Augnstenburg immediately asserted his claims to the sovereignty of the duchies, although
his father duke Christian had renounced in favour of Denmark, December 30, 1852, all his

rights to .them for a compensation of 3,500,000 dollars. The aspect of affairs was thus com-
pletely changed, and the diet of the Germanic Confederation resolved to support the preten-

sions of duke Frederick. Federal execution was decreed at Frankfort, December 21, 1863, and
the Saxon and Hanoverian troops entered Altona. The Danes thereupon retired from
Holstein in order to avoid a coUision with the federal army. Dissensions, however, arose be-

tween Aiistria and Prussia and the rest of the Germanic Confederation, and resulted in an
alliance of the former powers to secure to themselves the entire direction of the war in oppo-

sition to the wishes of the Diet. The Austrian and Prussian troops occupied Holstein, and
invaded Schleswig after overcoming by mere force of numbers the heroic defence of the Danes.

An eventful campaign ensued for the possession of the duchies, and after many desperate con-

tests the decisive assault by the allies of the fortifications of Diippel, the bombardment of Alsen,

and the occupation of Jutland, led to the termination of hostilities by a treaty of peace signed at

Vienna, October 30, 1864. By this treaty the king of Denmark renounced all his rights to

the duchies of Schleswig, Holstein, and Lauenburg, and placed them at the disposal of the allies.

He also consented to a rectification of the Danish frontier, and to the indemnification by the

duchies of the allies for the expenses incurred by them during the war. The inhabitants of the

duchies were accordingly released from their allegiance, November 16, 1864.

The only subsequent events of importance have been the new constitution, sanctioned by the

king in July 1 866, and the treaty for sale of the Danish West Indian islands of St. Thomas
and St. John to the United States in October 1867 for 500,000, which, however, has not

been as yet ratified by the latter power. The now president of the ministry is the count
Christian Emil Krag-Juel-Vind-Frijs de Frijsenborg.

King Christian married, May 26, 1842, Louise Wilhelmine Frederikke Caroline Auguste Julie,

princess of Fressen-Cassel, daughter of the late landgrave William of Hesse-Cassel, and of the

princess Louise Charlotte of Denmark, sister of king Christian VIII. The queen was born

September 7, 1817, and has issue :

—

1. The Crown Prince Christian Frederik William Carl, general, heir-apparent to the throne.

born June 3, 1 843. He married, July 28, 1 869, the princess Louisa, only child of

Charles XV., king of Sweden and Norway, who was born October 31, 185 1.

2. Princess Alexandra Caroline Marie Charlotte Louise Juhe, bora December i, 1844, and
married March lo, 1 863, to Albert Edward, prince of Wales.

3. Prince Christian Wilhelm Ferdinand Adolph Georg, bom December 24, 1845, now King
Georg I. of the Hellenes.

4. Princess Maria Sophia Frederikke Dar/mar, bom November 26, 1847, now grandduchess

Maria Feodorovna. Married, November 9, 1866, Alexander Alexandrovitch, czarevitch

of Russia.

5. Princess Thyra Amalia Caroline Charlotte Anna, bom September 29, 1853.

6. Tiiace Valdemar, born October 27, 1858.
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1. CHaiSTIAN I., elected Kiag of Dmimkrk, 1448, died 1481.

DoiotUj, widow lit Ctuiitopher, Kiuc of Ueumkck.

1 CHRISTIAN II.. depoMd 1523, died ibdH.

JobD, 1&17.

13. CHRISTIAN TO., 1808.

It. FBBDBaicE VI., 1S39.

6. CHBISTIA.N III., Ifij9.

t. FREDBBICK U., U88.

7. CflaiSTIAN 17.. IMS.

8. FKEDEBICK III., im

9. CHRISTIAlf T./iaW.

It CHBJSTIA.V TI., 1746.

13. FREDERICK T., 176C.

8opbi», of Moukieubuit SchwttiB.

U CHRISTIAN TIIL. 1848.

Cli»rlotUj KreJerica, of

Meckieuburg Sobwerin.

16. raKDEBICK TIL, 16«3.

John, Duke of Soodarbiut, died 1832.

Augottiu, 167S.

Chariee,

fraderic*. of S«biiebeii.

Irtderiok William P*al Leopold, of Schlcnrif.
Htfl«teiD.Soudrrburf Uluckiburg. IMl .

I«tti» CkroUuo, qT Hmm.

17. CHRISTIAN IX. bani 1818.

Louua Wiiheliuioa, of Uom

Alenndn Caroline Cbriitian William
Mary Charlotte Ix>uiia Ferdinand A'lol|<hiil

Julia, b. 18U. George. King of g.eece . b. 184t.

Albeit Edward, Olca ConatantiuoTOk,
Viaa* of Wtlti^ of Runia.

Mary Sophia
'rrderioa Daginar, now
Maria Ft-u lotoTBft,

b. 1847^

Alexaadtr, if

Thr-a Amelia Ci'oline
Cbarlolt* Anm-,

tklSfiS.

b



EGYPT.

Egypt, which had been under the sovereignty of the Borgeeh or Circassian Mamelukes since 1382, was taken

by Selim I., Sultan of the Turks, in 1517. It then became tributary to Turkey, and was governed by Mame-
luke beys under a pacha, appointed by the sultan, till the French invasion of 1799. The French having been

dispossessed in 1801 by the Enghsh, the Turkish government was restored. Mehemet Ali, a man of humble
origin, who had been raised to high command in the Turkish army, was at that time with his corps of

Albanians at Cairo, and became popular on account of the strict discipline and order which he maintained

among his own troops, whose behaviour contrasted favourably with that of the Mamelukes, who had rendered

themselves odious by numerous acts of violence. Having been proclaimed pacha in 1804, Mehemet Ali

refused the dignity, which was then conferred on Khurshed. The latter, however, in a short period, became
detested on account of his exactions, and then Mehemet Ali declared against him, and, with the support of

the sheiks and backed by the interest of France, was appointed to the Pashalic of Egypt by the Sultan in 1806.

The first few years of his reign were passed in contentions with the Mamelukes, whose power, however, he

effectually subdued by the massacre of their chiefs in 1811. Having overcome opposition in Egypt, the efforts

of Mehemet Ali were directed to the accomplishment of a scheme for emancipating himself from the yoke of

Turkey ; and in 1830 a circumstance occurred which served him, as a pretext, for setting the authority of his

sovereign at defiance. Several thousand fellahs had quitted Egypt, and settled at Acre. On the refusal of

Abdallah, the Pasha of that city, to give them up, Mehemet Ali sent an expedition, under the command of his

reputed son, Ibrahim, to enforce his demands. This expedition, on account of a serious outbreak of cholera,

did not start till the following year, when Syria was invaded, and the towns of Gaza, Jaffa, and Caiffa soon

surrendered. Acre resisted longer and made a heroic defence, but was, at length, taken by assault after a six

months' siege. The invasion of Syria being a clear act of rebellion, the Sultan decreed the deposition of the

viceroy and his son, and sent an army against them. The Turks were defeated at Homs (Emesa), 19th

July, 1832, and again at Konieh, December 20, 1832, when the forces of the Sultan were so completely

shattered that the empire itself was, for a moment, at the mercy of the conqueror. The principal European
powers then intervened and matters were arranged, for a time, by the treaty of Kutahieh, May 14, 1833, Syria

remaining in the possession of Ibrahim. The systematic evasion, on the part of the Pacha, of all obligations

entered into between the Porte and other countries, especially England and Austria, compelled the Sultan, in

order to maintain good relations abroad, to enforce his authority by arms. He was again unsuccessful in

the field (June 24, 1839}, and had the further mortification of seeing the Turkish admiral pass over, with his

fleet, to the enemy, (July 14, 1839). The triumph of the Pacha then seemed complete. Negotiations were
attempted by the principal powers, but France, whose influence had always been paramount with the Pacha,

could not be brought to countenance any measures of coercion against him. England, Austria, Prussia, and
Russia, therefore, signed the treaty of London, without France, and began operations immediately. Sidon,

Beyrout, and Acre were captured, and the Egyptians were driven out of Syria. On the other hand, the Sultan

was prevailed upon by the powers to make the Pachalic of Egypt hereditary in the family of Mehemet Ali.

Mehemet Ali abdicated in favour of his adopted son Ibrahim in Sept. 1848, and died Aug. 2, 1849. Ibrahim
reigned only a few months, dying Nov. 10, 1848. The successors of Ibrahim were Abbas, the son of Tussun
Bey, Mehemet's eldest son, who died, July 14, 1854 ; Said, the fourth son of Mehemet, who died, Jan. 18,

1863.

Ismail Pacha, the present Viceroy, who has assumed the title of Khedive, is the second son of Ibrahim, and
was born at Cairo in the year of the Hegira 1248, (1832). He was educated with his eldest brother, Ahmed
Rifaat, at the Staff College at Paris. On his return to Egypt in 1849, he joined the party then opposed to

the Viceroy Abbas. In 1855, he was sent by his uncle, Mohammed Said, on a confidential mission to the

court of France, and on his return, through Italy, visited the Pope, to whom he was the bearer of an auto-

graph letter of the Viceroy, accompanied by magnificent presents. In the absence of Said from Egypt in 1861,

he carried on the government, and at the end of the same year took command of an army sent to subdue some
revolted tribes on the frontiers.

He succeeded to the pachalic at the death of his uncle Said, on the i8th January, 1863. One of his first cares

was to promote the cultivation of cotton, the supply of which had become very much diminished in conse-

quence of the American civil war. In Nov. 1866, he established an Assembly of Deputies, which, however,

has the power of discussing such subjects only as the Viceroy chooses to lay before it. The policy of the

Viceroy, which, in accordance with that of his family, seems to be directed to the ultimate emancipation of

Egypt from the sovereignty of the Porte, lately threatened to cause a rupture between him and his suzerain.

He has, however, thought proper to accept the conditions set forth in a late firman of the Sultan, requiring

that all taxes should be levied in the Sultan's name, that no new taxes should be imposed without necessity,

and that no new foreign loan should be contracted without the Sultan's authorisation. He has also intimated

liis willingness to surrender to the Porte the breech-loaders and iron clads which had been ordered by him.

The reign of Ismail Pacha will be remembered in connection with the completion, in 1869, of the canal

through the Isthmus of Suez ; a work commenced in 1859, during the pachalic of Said, and carried through,

with indomitable energy and perseverance, by its projector, M. Ferdinand de Lesseps, now Duke of Suez, in

spite of considerable opposition from various quarters, as well as from the present Viceroy himself, at the

beginning of his reign. Should the canal be able to retain a sufficient depth of water, it will greatly facilitate

traffic between the shores of the Mediterranean and countries on the Indian ocean.
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FRANCE LEGITIMIST.

Henry IV., the first prince of the house of Bourbon, who reigned in France, came to the

throne in August 1 589, when the family of Valois became extinct at the death of Henry III.

The Bourbons reigned without interruption until 1791, when Louis XVI., the fifth sovereign

of the line, was deposed during the revolution, Jan. 20, 1 793, and subsequently executed.

In 1814 the dynasty was restored for a short period in the person of Louis XVIII., who was,

however, obliged to leave France on the return of Napoleon from Elba, but was brought back

agahi by the allies after the battle of Waterioo in 181 5. At his death, in 1824, he was suc-

ceeded by his brother, Charles X., who reigned till July 1830, when, in consequence of the

ordinances which he issued, suppressing the liberty of the press, and reconstituting the Chamber

of Deputies, a revolution took place in Paris, which ended in the expulsion of the elder

branch of the Bourbon family from the country.

Henry Charles Ferdinand Maria Dieudonnd d'Artois, duke of Bordeaux, and count of

Chambord, (Henry V. of France), the representative of the elder branch of the house of Bour-

bon, was bom at Paris on the 29th of September 1820. He is the son of Charles Ferdinand

d'Artois, duke of Berry, who was assassinated, Feb. 13, 1820, and of Caroline Ferdinanda

Louisa, daughter of Francis I., king of Naples, now the widow of the Marquis Lucchesi

Palli Campo Pignatelli.

After the devolution of July 1830, his uncle, the Duke of Angouleme, having renounced his

rights to the throne as eldest son of Charles X., the latter abdicated in his favour, and he was

proclaimed King of France, under the name of Henry the Fifth, in the presence of the troops

assembled at Rambouillet. His reign, however, never had any practical existence, and he

accompanied his family into exile.

For the next six years he resided by turns at Holyrood House, Prague, and Goritz, after

which he spent a few years in visiting the military establishments of the principal countries of

Europe, in most of which he was treated with honours which are usually only paid to de facto

sovereigns. At the end of 1843 he settled for a time in London at a house in Belgrave Square,

where he established his court, and received the homage of the principal members of the legiti-

mist party.

Not having thought proper to take any active measures to advance his cause, when the revolu-

tion of February 1848 drove Louis Philippe from the throne, the political acts of the Duke of

Bordeaux have been limited principally to declarations in favour of the temporal power of the

Pope, to keeping together the members of the legitimate party, and to endeavouring to effect

a union with the Orleans branch of his family, in order that his prospects may be the better

should circumstances ever arise in his favour.

On the 1 6th November 1846, he married Maria Theresa Beatrix Gaetana, the eldest daughter

of the Duke of Modena, and up to the present time (Nov. 1869) has no children.
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FRANCE IMPERIAL.

The vast empire of Charlemagne, including not only the ancient Franconia, but likewise Saxony,

Upper Italy, Spain, and Burgimdy, became dismembered during the feeble reign of his son and

successor, Louis le Debonnaire, and the Carlovingian dynasty came to an end with the death

of Louis the Indolent in 987. Hugues Capet was thereupon elected king by the nobles, and

the crown remained in his family until the decease of Charles IV. in 1328, when it passed to

the house of Valois in the person of Philip VI., and continued in that line until the assassination

of Henry III. in 1 589. Henry, king of Navarre, then ascended the throne and established the

dynasty of the Bourbons, who reigned until overthrown by the Revolution of 1 792. The Re-

public was then constituted, but was virtually terminated by the appointment of Napoleon

Bonaparte as first consul in 1799. The empire was proclaimed May 18, 1804, and finally ended

with the abdication of Napoleon I., June 22, 181 5. The restoration of the Bourbon dynasty

followed, but was of short duration, for on the 30th of July, 1 830, Charles X. was deposed,

and the succession transferred to the younger branch of the Bourbons, the house of Orleans.

Louis Philippe, Duke of Orleans, was raised to the throne, August 9, 1830, and occupied it

until February 24, 1848, when he was compelled to abdicate. France was then declared a

Republic, and Louis Napoleon Bonaparte elected president, which ofl&ce he held until December

2, 1852, when he was proclaimed emperor.

Napoleon III., (Charles Louis Napoleon), Emperor of the French, is the third son of Louis Bona-

parte, sometime king of Holland, brother of the emperor Napoleon L, by his wife Eugenie Hor-

tense de Beauharnais, daughter of the empress Josephine by her first marriage. He was born

at the palace of his mother, rue Cerute (now Lafitte), April 20, 1808, and was baptized by cardinal

Fesch at the palace of Fontainebleau, November 10, 18 10, the emperor Napoleon and the empress

Maria Louisa being sponsors. At the age of seven commenced his training in the school of adver-

sity, when he left France as an exile. His edxication was most carefully conducted by his mother,

and he went through the usual curriculum at the gymnasium of Augsburg. In 1 824 they fixed

their residence at Arenenbergon the lake of Constance, and he became an officer in the federal army.

After having been engaged, in 1830, in the vain effort of the Italians to regain their independ-

ence, he resolved on making at Strasbourg, October 30, 1836, the rash attempt to gain possession

of the throne of France. The affair proved a miserable failiu-e, and he was arrested and exiled

to America. He however soon returned to England, and on the 6th of August, 1 840, made a

second descent upon the French coast near Boulogne, but was again captured and sentenced to

imprisonment for life. Sent to the fortress of Ham, he remained there until May 25, 1846,

when he succeeded in effecting his escape to England in the disguise of a carpenter. Here he

resided until the revolution of 1848 broke out, when he was elected a member of the National

Assembly. This honour he at first declined ; but upon being afterwards re-elected, he accepted

the position, and took his seat on the 26th of September. The choice of a president of the

Republic ensued on the loth of December, and Louis Napoleon Bonaparte was elected by an

overwhelming majority. On the 2d of December, 1 85 1 ,
by a coup-d'etat he dissolved the National

Assembly and decreed universal suffrage, and on the 22d of the same month was elected presi-

dent for ten years. The re-establishment of the empire in the person and family of the prince-

president was voted by the senate, November 7, 1852, and this being fully ratified by the voice of

the nation, Louis Napoleon Bonaparte was proclaimed emperor, December 2, 1852, by the title

of Napoleon III. The marriage of the emperor with Mademoiselle de Montijo, countess of



FRANCE IMPERIAL.

Teba, took place January 29, 1853, in November of which year an attempt was made to assas-

sinate the emperor. The Crimean war, in which France and England were allied with Turkey

against Russia, conmienced in March 1854, and after many glorious victories was ended by the

treaty of Paris in March 1856. In April 1855, the emperor and empress visited London,

and later in the same year two attempts were made upon the life of the emperor. Besides

these, his assassination was attempted by Orsini and his accomplices in January 1858, as he

was going to the opera. The Italian war arose in May 1859, and France entered into an

alliance with Sardinia against Austria. The emperor himself took the command of the French

army throughout the campaign, and defeated the Austrians at the battle of Magenta, June 4^

and again at Solferino, June 24. Peace was agreed to at Villa Franca, July 12, and the

emperor returned to Paris, the empress having been left regent during his absence. The annexa-

tion of Savoy and Nice, March 24, 1 860, formed a sequel to the war, and in February the greatest

part of the principality of Monaco was purchased for four million francs. War was declared

against Mexico, April 16, 1 862, of which the only result was the placing of the unfortunate

archduke Maximilian upon the throne of that country. The convention with Italy for the

evacuation of Rome was concluded September 15, 1864, in accordance with which the French

troops left the Holy City in December 1865, but were at a later period compelled by unforeseen

events to return. During these eventful years the emperor has been aided by many trusted

friends, among whom may be named the count Walewski, the duke de Momy, the duke de

Persigny, and M. Rouher, who was minister of state from October 1863 until July 1869, when
he resigned in consequence of the adojjtion by the emperor of reforms demanded by the liberal

majority of the legislative assembly. M. Rouher however still remained the chief adviser of the

emperor until December 1869, when a liberal cabinet was formed under the presidency of M.
Emile Ollivier,

During the long years of his exile, as well as since his accession, the emperor Napoleon has

been much devoted to the study of history, and of military and engineering science. His
" Reveries politiques," published in 1832, " Idees Napol^oniennes," 1 839, " Fragments his-

toriques, ou Comparaison des R(5volutions de 1 688 et 1830," 1 84 1, and " Etudes sur le Pass^ et

I'Aveiiir de rArtillerie," 1846-63, his " Mt^langes," collected and republished in his " CEuvres,"

1856, and lastly, his " Histoire de Jules Cesar," 1865-66, the two volumes of which already

issued have been translated into several European languages—all bear indubitable testimony

to his great ability and j)rofound knowledge of historical events.

The emperor married, January 29, 1853, Marie Eugenie de Montijo de Guzman y Porto-

Carrero, countess of Teba, second daughter of Manoel, count of Montijo and of Teba, and
duke of Peneranda. She was bom at Granada, May 5, 1826, and has one son, the Prince

Imperial Napoleon Eugene Louis John Joseph, who was bom at the palace of the Tuileries,

March 16, 1856.
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FRANCE ORLEANIST.

The Orleans dynasty in France lasted from the overthrow of Charles X. in July 1830, to that

of Louis Phillippe on the 24th of February 1848.

Louis Philippe Albert d'Orleans, count of Paris, representative of the Orleans branch of

the house of Bourbon, is the eldest son of Ferdinand Philip Louis Charles Henry Joseph, duke
of Orleans, eldest son of King Louis Philip, and of Helena Louisa EHzabeth, daughter of Frede-

rick Louis, Prince of Mecklenburg Schwerin, and was born August 24, 1838. His father had
always been a favourite with the French people. He 'had been educated at the College of Louis
le Grand, like the son of a private gentleman, and had carried off prizes without a suspicion

having ever arisen of his having gained them except by merit. He had afterwards distinguished

himself in two campaigns in Africa, and also at the siege of Antwerp, and had endeared him-
self to the poor by many an act of charity. Had his life been spared, it is not unreasonable to

suppose that his influence would have become powerful in the councils of his father, and that

the events of the last quarter of a century would have been considerably modified, not only

in France, but in Europe. The duke died in consequence of a fall from his carriage in

July 1842. The Count de Paris was then but four years old. Five and a half years later the

revolution of February drove his gi-audfather from power, and then took place the most
momentous occurrence of the young prince's life, an occurrence which nearly had the effect of

placing him on the throne. On the 24th of Febriiary the Chamber of Deputies was summoned
to meet at three o'clock. Most of the members had already arrived at half-past twelve, and
were scattered in the various oflfices adjoining the great chamber, discussing the momentous
events then taking place in Paris. Before one o'clock the Presitient, at the request of the

members present, declared the sitting to be opened, and ordered business to begin. At that

moment M. Dupin entered the chamber, accompanied by the Duchess of Orleans, and the Duke
de Nemours, the Duchess leading her two little sons, the Count de Paris and the Duke de
Chartres. M. Dupin announced that, " In consequence of the events which had taken place, the

King had abdicated in favour of H.R.H. the Count de Paris, and had constituted the Duchess
of Orleans regent." Here arose cries of "Vive le Roi ! Vive le Prince ! Vive la Rdgente !

"

"Gentlemen," continued M. Dupin, "these cheers, so gratifying to the new kinij and to

the regent, are not the first which have greeted them. They have just traversed the Tuileries

and the Place de la Concorde on foot, with no other escort than the people and the national

guard. Gentlemen, it is the most earnest desire of the regent to govern in accordance with the

wishes of the people for the public good, and for the glory and prosperity of France." These
words were received with renewed cries of "Vive le Roi !" and M. Dupin urged the president to

record that the new king and the regent had been accepted by acclamation by the Chamber.
The president was about to comply, when he was interrupted by M. Lamartine, who moved
that the sitting should be suspended. A number of strangers, consisting of mechanics, students,

national guards, and others, some armed with muskets and swords, had, by this time, made
their way into the Chamber. The Duke de Nemours and several deputies urged the duchess

to retire. She, however, kept her place. General Oudinot said, "If the duchess wishes to

leave, we will accompany her ; if she chooses to remain, let her do so, and she will do well, for

she will be protected by our devotion." The pressure of strangers kept increasing, the deputies

were being driven into the centre of the room. The duchess then retired towards the steps

leading to the door under the clock, and took up her position on the last row of seats. The
president called in vain on the strangers to retire. M. Marie, after many endeavours to get a
hearing, said, " That a law already existed, fixing the t egency on the Duke of Nemours, and
that the Chamber had no power to create a regency ; their immediate duty was to form a pro-

visional government." MM. Cr^mieux, Odillon, Barrot, Ledru RoUin, and Larochejacpelin,

followed to the same purpose ; the multitude all the time continued waving flags, brandishing

weapons, and shouting, " Down with the king." M. Chevalier, who was not a member, here

rose and said, "Beware of proclaiming the Count of Paris without authority, but only let the

duchess and the count have the courage to show themselves on the boulevards in the midst of

the people, and the national guard and I will answer for their safety
;
and, if the people do not

raise him to power—" .... All eyes were now turned towards the seats lately occupied

by the duchess and her family, but the royal party had left. The remainder of the speaker's

words were drowned in cries of "Vive la Republiqiie." The prince's chance was lost.

Since 1848 the prince has resided principally in England, with the exception of a short period

during the American war, when he and his brother served in the Federal army on the staff of

General MacClellan. The count is said to be the author of an article in the Revue des Deux
Mondes, entitled " L'Allemagne et ses Tendences Nonvelles."

The Count of Paris married on the 30th May, 1864, Mary Isabella, the daughter of the Duke
of Montpensier, and has issue

—

1. Mary Amelia Louisa Helen, born Sept. 28, 1 865.

2. Louis Phihp Robert, born Feb. 6, 1869.
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GREAT BRITAIN.

The Stuart dynasty having been terminated in 17 14 by the death of Queen Anne, and the exile

of Prince James, usually called the Pretender, the only surviving child of King James II., the

crown of Great Britain and Ireland was transferred to the House of Hanover, in accordance

with the provisions of the Act of Settlement of 1 700. George Louis, Elector of Hanover, son

of the Electress Sophia, and grandson of Elizabeth, Queen of Bohemia, the eldest daughter of

James I,, thereupon ascended the British throne as George I., and after an unpopular reign

of nearly thirteen years, was succeeded in 1727 by his son, George II,, at whose decease, in

1760, the crown devolved upon his grandson, George III., the eldest son of Frederick, Prince

of Wales, and father of George IV,, William IV,, and Edward, Duke of Kent, the father of

our present most gracious sovereign.

Alexandeina Victoria, Queen of Great Britaia and Ireland, is the only daughter of

Edward, Duke of Kent, fourth son of George III., and of the Princess Victoria Mary Louisa

of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld, fourth and youngest daughter of Francis, Duke of Saxe-Coburg-

Saalfeld, and widow of Emich Charles, Prince of Leiningen. She was bom at Kensington

Palace on the 24th of May 181 9, her parents having hastened their return from Lein-

ingen in order that their child might be "born a Briton," and baptized there on the 24th

of June, the sponsors being the Prince Regent, the Emperor Alexander of Russia, the Queen-

Dowager of Wurtemberg, and the Duchess-Dowager of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld. Upon the

sudden death of the Duke of Kent, January 23, 1820, the care and education of the young

Princess devolved upon her mother, who was greatly aided in her arduous task by her brother

Leopold, the late King of the Belgians, by whose advice the superintendence of her studies

was at first intrusted to the Baroness Lehzen, who was replaced at a later period by the talented

Duchess of Northumberland.

The Princess Victoria ascended the throne at the decease of her uncle, William IV., on the

20th of June 1837, when she had just completed her eighteenth year, and was crowned in

Westminster Abbey, Jime 28, 1838, amidst the most enthusiastic demonstrations of loyal affec-

tion. Two years subsequently she married, February 10, 1840, her cousin. Prince Francis Albert

Augustus Charles Emmanuel of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, who was bom August 26, 1819, and

styled "Prince Consort" by royal warrant, dated June 25, 1857. The administration of

public affairs was retained from the date of the late king's death until August 1841 by Lord
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Melbourne, who had instructed her Majesty in the principles of the constitution previously to

her accession. The chief events of this period were the adoption of Sir Rowland Hill's scheme

of the penny postage, and the outbreak of the war with China in March 1839, which did

not terminate until August 1842, when the Melbourne cabinet had given way to the

Tory government of Sir Robert Peel. About this time two infamous attempts were made

to assassinate her Majesty, by firing at her whilst driving in the parks ; the first by Edward

Oxford, June 10, 1840, the second by John Francis, May 30, 1842 ; both happily were alike

unsuccessful. In the autumn of 1843, Queen went to France on a visit to Louis Philippe

at the Chateau d'Eu, and two years later paid her first visit to Germany. The railway mania

and the anti-com-law agitation engrossed public attention during the year 1845, and on June

26, 1846, the act for the repeal of the com laws received the royal assent. This was followed

in the next month by the resignation of the Peel ministry, and the formation of an admin-

istration by Lord John Russell. At the close of 1845, ^ildi war broke out, and after a series

of brilliant victories, was terminated by the annexation of the Punjab to the British dominions,

March 29, 1849. The next salient feature of the present reign was the Great Exhibition of

1 85 1, which was opened by her Majesty on May I, and owed its complete success to the ex-

ertions of the Prince Consort. In February 1852, the Russell ministry yielded up the reins of

government to Lord Derby, who was, however, unable to retain them longer than December

following, when Lord Aberdeen came into office at the head of a coalition ministry. The

eastern question soon after assumed a serious aspect, and in March 1854 led to the alliance of

Great Britain with France and Turkey, and the declaration of war against Russia. The

Crimean war ensued, marked by the glorious achievements of the Alma, Balaklava, and Inkei*-

mann, and brought to an end by the storming of Sevastopol in September 1 85 5, and the treaty of

Paris, March 30, 1856. Meantime, an adverse vote in the House of Commons, respecting the

conduct of the war, caused the resignation of Lord Aberdeen in February 1855, and the recon-

struction of the ministry by Lord Palmerston, and in the same year a visit of the Emperor and

Empress of the French to London was returned by the Queen and Prince Consort visiting

Paris. War again arose with China in October I856, and after the capture of Canton, was

concluded by the treaty of Tien-tsin, June 26, 1858. The mutiny of the Indian army was,

however, by far the most serious event that has occurred since the Crimean war, threatening

as it did the very existence of our Indian empire. The outbreak began in March 1 85 7, accom-

panied by fearful atrocities, and spread rapidly throughout Bengal. Delhi and Cawnpore were

retaken and Lucknow relieved by the exertions of Sir H. Havelock and Lord Clyde, but the

pacification of the country was not accomplished before May 1859. Previously to this, the

sovereignty of the East India Company had ceased, September I, 1858, and her Majesty had

been proclaimed Empress throughout India. The return to office of Lord Derby in February

1858, was followed by the formation of the Palmerston cabinet in June 1859. The Chinese war

recommenced in August i860, but was finally terminated two months later by the surrender of

Pekm.

Early in the year 1861 the decease of the Duchess of Kent cast a gloom over the royal

household, which was ere long deepened a hundred-fold by the sudden death of the Prince

Consort, December 14, and which has never yet been entirely dispelled. The International

Exhibition of 1862 shed some radiance upon that year, but this was destined soon to be

obscTU-ed by the great distress caused by the cotton famine that ensued upon the outbreak of

the civil war in the United States. The decease of Lord Palmerston, October 18, 1 865, caused

a rearrangement of the government under the premiership of Lord RusseU, who resigned in

June 1866, on account of being defeated upon his Reform Bill. The control of State afi'airs
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for a third time devolved upon Lord Derby, who was successful in repressing the Fenian dis-

turbances, and in passing the Reform Act of 1867, to which the Reform Acts for Scotland and

Ireland of 1868 formed the sequel. In February 1868, Lord Derby was compelled by ill-

health to resign the lead of the Conservative party to Mr Disraeli, who held office until the

ensuing December. The helm of State has since that time been directed by Mr Gladstone

who has already signalised his administration by the act for the disestablishment of the Irish

Church.

Her Majesty has always devoted much time to literature and art, and contributed largely to

the "Early Years of H.R.H. the Prince Consort," published in 1867, since which she has

published "Leaves from the Journal of our Life in the Highlands," 1868.

The Queen has issue :

—

1. Victoria Adelaide Mary Louisa, Princess Royal, h. 21 Nov. 1840, m, 25 Jan. 1858, to

Frederick William, Crown Prince of Prussia.

2. Albert Edward, Prince of Wales, and Duke of Cornwall, h. 9 Nov. 1841, m. 10 March,

1863, to the Princess Alexandra Caroline Mary Charlotte Louisa Julia, (b. i Dec. 1844,)

eldest daughter of Christian IX., reigning King of Denmark, by whom he has issue :

—

(i.) Albert Victor Christian Edward, h. 8. Jan. 1864; (2.) George Frederick Ernest

Albert, b. 3 June, 1865 ; (3.) Louisa Victoria Alexandra Dagmar, b. 20 Feb. 1867 ;

(4.) Victoria Alexandra Olga Mary, 6. 6 July, i868: (5.) Maud Charlotte Mary Vic-

toria, b. 26 Nov. 1869.

3. Alice Maud Mary, b. 25 April, 1843, ^ J^^J? 1862, to Prince Frederick William Louis

Charles of Hesse.

4. Alfred Ernest Albert, Duke of Edinburgh, Captain R.N,, b. 6 August, 1844.

5. Helena Augusta Victoria, b. 25 May, 1846, m. 5 July, 1866, to Prince Frederick Chris-

tian Charles Augustus of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Augustenburg.

6. Louisa Carolina Alberta, 6. 18 March, 1848.

7. Arthur William Patrick Albert, Lieutenant R.E., 6. i May, 1 850.

8. Leopold George Duncan Albert, b. 7 April, 1853.

9. Beatrice Mary Victoria Feodore, 6. 14 April, 1857.



DESCENT OF THE SOVEREIGNS OF GREAT BRITAIN.

1. EGBERT, Eicg of Eoglkod, d.

2. ETHELWULF, d. 857.

8. ETHELBALD, 860. 4. ETHKLBEBT. 866. 5. ETUEUIED I., 871.

8. ATh'i lUND I., i

11. EDWTN, 959. 12. EDGAR, 975.

18. EDWARD II.,the Martyr,978. 14. ETHBLEED II., 1016.

EleiTk.
I

Emma.

10. SDRED, 955.

BIchwd I., D. of Normandy.

16. EDMUND II., Iroiuidei. 1016. 20. EDWARD I II., the Confeuor, 1066.

Gitba.

21. HAROLD II., 1066.

Bobert II., 1038.

6. ALFRED the Great, 90L

7. EDWARD 1., 925.

Thyra.

Gorujo III., K. of Denmark.

Harold VIII.,K.of Denmark,981.

IS. 8UEM0, E. If Denmark, 1014.

I

17. CASUTS, 1036. E«trMa.

Ricliard II., D. of
Normauily.

FIgar Atlieling. Margaret.

I

Maiid
.

Henry I., K. of England.

23. WILUAU II., Hufuf , UOO. 24. HEWBT I.. 1135. Artela^

AUud, of bootlaud. Stephen, Couut of Bloi*.

I
25. 8TXFHSII, of Bloii, IIH.

Edward, the Black Prince, 1376.

Smperor H«ni7 T., 1125.
|
Geoffrey, Count of Anjon, 1150.

96. HBNBT II., 1189.

S7. KICHAED, Coeur-de-Uon, 1199. fflTjOHN, 1216.

29. HE.VrI III., 1272.

80. BDWaLd I., 1307.

31. EDWaIiD II., 1327.

82. bdwaed III., isn.
I

Juhn of Gaunt, Duke of Lanoarter, 1399. , Ihike c

33, aiCHAES II., 1399.

41. HENRY VIII., 1647.

84. HENRT IV., 1413.

35. HENrV v., 1422.

as. HENbIt VI., 14SL

John, Earl of Somaraet.

Join.

Biehard, Duke of York.

1. Ihike <

Xdmuud, Duke of Richmond.

I,,.,40. HENRY YII.. 1509.

Juinbetb, of York.
38. BDWABO

40. Ueuy Vll.. U09.

Margarrt.

Jamai IV., King of hcoUand.

Jamet V., Elog of I

Mary. Queen ofScotland.1587.

Ueury, Lord Oaruley.

45, JAMBS I. of Lgland. and VI. of {

CharlM Biandoo, Duke of buffelk.

Udy Jane Gr«r, 1554.

46. CHARLES I., 1619.

47. CHARLES II., 1685. 48. JAMES II., 16S3. William, I'lioce of Oiangft

49. WILLIaJ III., 1702.

50. ANNK, 1714.

Eliiabeth.

Frederick, K. of Bohemia.

Sophia, knonn ai the Electrea of Haoorar.

Erne>t-Au{uUiu, Eleclur uf Biuuiwick.

61. GBOBOB I.. 1727.

I

62. GEURGB II., 1760.

Fret'erick, Prince of Wale*, 1751.

63. GEORGB III., 1820.

54. OBORQE IT., 1880. Frederick, D. of York, 65. WILUAM IT.,1837. Bdmrd, D. of Een^ Rmnt- Auputoa-
1827. 1820. Anmrtne. Fr«^erick,

ID. of Cumber- Duko of

latxt and Siiw,
E. of HanoTer, IMS.

18.M.
M. Alexandrina-TICTORIA^^ Brilaiii, b.J819.

Frmnoia-Albert-Augnitna-Charlei Emniauuel, Duke of Saxony, Prince of Saxe-Coburg Ooiha, b. 1819, m. 1840, d. 1861

Adolphuc
Frrderick,
D. of Cam-
bri.lge.

1850.

Charlotte,
Aupi'ta.
Xliubeth.
Mary.
Boi-bia.

Alhert-Blward, Alfred Brne»t Albert, Arthur William-
P.ofWale«,b.l841. D.of B.linburgh, Patrick-Albert,

Alexan Ira-Caroline- »>-18iO.

Mary-Charlotte. I.oiiiiia-

Julia, Prinoen of Denmark,
b. 1844, m. 1863.

I I I I • I

Leopold Oennrc- Victoria Adelaide- Alice-Maud- Helena- Anput*- Ix>iiiia- Beatrice Mary-
Suncan-Albert, Mary - I,oiiin, M»ry, Vietorin, Camline- Victoria-

b. 1868. b.l840. b. 1848. 6. 1846. Alb<-rU. Feo<lare,

b. 1843. b. 1857.

Albert.Vlct«r-Ct,ri.tlan-Wirard! Oeorge FreiericV-Rmeit. Louin Vidoi^a-AleiandrvK ,o.. - ' ... ......^^.w Tictoria-AlexandrvOlga-
• l***- Albert, b, 1866. Dagmat, b. 1867. Mary. b. 1868.



GREECE.

Ths classic land of Greece, after having been subject to the Turkish yoke for three centuries,

regained her independence by the treaty of Adrianople in 1829, at the close of an heroic struggle

that lasted for upwards of eight years. The sovereignty of the newly-constituted kingdom was
offered in 1830 to the late king of the Belgians, then Prince Leopold of Saxe-Cobourg-SaaKeld,
but he thought it prudent to decline the honour. The choice of the three protecting powers,

Great Britain, France, and Russia, by a treaty concluded at London, May 7, 1832, then fell

upon Prince Otho, second son of Louis I., king of Bavaria, who ascended the throne of Greece
as Otho 1. The government was carried on by a regency under the presidency of Count Ludwig
voil Armansperg until June I, 1835, when it was assumed by the young king upon the comple-
tion of his twentieth year. His rule, although well-intentioned towards his adopted country,

utterly failed to enlist the sympathies of his people, and a long and troubled reign was at length

closed by his flight and deposition, October, 22, 1862. He died in exile at Bamberg in Bavaria,

July 26, 1867, aged 52. The throne having thus become vacant, it was by universal suffrage

conferred upon Prince Alfred of Great Britain by 230,016 out of 241,202 votes, the young Duke
of Leuchtenberg, nephew of the Emperor Alexander II. of Russia, being also a candidate. He was
declared Icing by the National Assembly, February 3, 1863, but the proferred crown was not ac-

cepted by the British Government. It was then proposed to the Duke of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha that

he should become a candidate for the vacant throne, but he declined after some negotiations as

to the conditions upon which he would consent, one of which was that he should govern Greece
only until his nephew, the Prince of Coburg-Cohary, should be old enough to assume the

government. The Duke d'Aumale and King Ferdinand of Portugal having also declined to be
nominated for the sovereignty, it was resolved by the National Assembly, March 18, 1863, to

offer it to Prince William of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Glucksburg, the reigning sovereign.

George I. (Christian William Ferdinand Adolphus George), king of the Hellenes, was bom
December 24, 1845. He is the second son of Christian IX., the present king of Denmark, by
his queen, Louisa, third daughter of the late Landgrave William of Hesse-Cassel, and is brother

of the Princess of Wales and of the Czarevna of Russia, the Princess Dagmar. Prince William
entered the Danish naval service, in which he holds the rank of admiral. He was proclaimed

by the National Assembly at Athens as King George I., March 30, 1863, and the venerable

admiral Kanaris proceeded to Copenhagen to make a formal offer of the crown, with the con-

sent of Great Britain, France, and Russia, the three protecting powers, on condition of the

annexation of the Ionian Islands to Greece. This was accepted on Prince William's behalf by
the late King Frederick VII. of Denmark, June 6, 1 863. The newly-elected king was declared

of age June 27 ; he arrived at Athens, October 30, and took the oath to the constitution on the

following day. On September 12, 1863, he signed an act giving precedence over himself to his

younger brother, Prince Waldemar, and his issue, in the line of succession to the throne of

Denmark. The stipulated annexation to Greece of the Ionian Islands took place May 28, 1864,

and a visit was paid to them by the king a few days afterwards. In November 1864 a new
constitution was passed by the National Assembly and accepted by the sovereign. The succeed-

ing years of his reign have been chiefly marked by endeavours to improve the financial position

of the state, by frequent changes of ministry, and by the popular sympathy manifested towards

the Cretan insurrectionists, which almost involved the country in war with the Ottoman empire.

The principal statesman at the head of affairs have been Balbis, Kanaris, KournoundouroB,

Boulgaris, and Zaimis, who is the actual president of the council.

King George married, October 27, 1867, in the chapel of the Winter Palace at St. Petersburg,

the Grand-Duchess Olga Constantinovna, eldest daughter of the Grand-Duke Constantine

Nicolaievitch of Russia, and niece of the Emperor Alexander II. His uncle. Prince John of

Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-Gliicksburg was appointed regent during the king's absence

from Greece. The Queen of the Hellenes was born, September 3, 185 1, and has two sons,

Constantine, Duke of Sparta, born at Athens, August 2, 1 868, who is the heir apparent to the

Hellenic throne, and George, count of Corfu, born June 24, 1869.
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House of Bavakia.

Louii. ging of BtT«rt». born 17S5,

TLcren Cli4rIott« Louin Frederics Ameliat, of Sue Altenborg, bom 1793.

Miximilien II.. Jo.eph, MatlM* OTHO FEEDEHICK LuI-poM Chirle», ftc, AHelftond* AIe»ndt« AmeU», Ad»lb*rt Willi«m, *«.,
KiugofB»TUi»,b. 1811. Caroline, &&, lOUIS, born June 1, 181S, bom 1821. Auguita. Ac.. UUD 18:96. bom IS-JS.

bom 1813. Kinc of Greece from Feb. 6, AiigiinU
"

Louitlll., ^*?;'',^,",°'„?*',i^S-' Ferdiii»iKU,*o..of Pranoii V. of
boru 1806. died July 26. 18C7. Auitru, born lb2i. Atntria Fjte,

Marj Frederics Amelia, bun 1779.
or Oldenburi, born 1813.

HousK or Denmark.

nir»Alenndrs Caroline, Chriitlan William
A lolpliiu GEOBGB,

born 1844. Accepted
crown of Greece,
June 6, 1883.

Olca. daiiRhter of the
Grand Duke Conitantin«
MigolsieritcL, born Itiil,

Mary Sophia Prcderlea
Darmar^bora 1847.

Alexander of Ruiiii^
CartTltoh.

Conitantine,
Dulie of Sparta,

bom 1868.

George,
Count of Corft^

bonlseB.

C



HANOVER.

The founder of the present house of Hanover was William, the second son of Ernest, duke of

Brunswick Luneburg, of the illustrious family of Guelph, who acquired the duchy of Luneburg

in 1549, to which, in 1585, he added the county of Diepholz. He was succeeded, successively,

by his sons, Ernest, Christian, Augustus, who obtained the principality of Calenberg, and the

county of Hoya, and Frederick. The successors of Frederick were Christian Louis and George

WiUiam, first and second sons of the above mentioned William. George William died in 1705

without male issue, and was succeeded by his younger brother, Ernest Augustus, who married

Sophia, grand-daughter of James I., and received, in 1692, the title of Elector of Hanover.

His son, George Louis, (George I. of England), united the territories of Luneburg into one

state, which was further augmented, during the northern war in 1716, by the duchies of

Bremen and Verden ; in 1803 by Osnaburgh ; and in 1814 and 1815 by Hilderheim, East

Friesland, and other places. In 1803 Hanover was occupied by the French. In 1806 it was

given by Napoleon I. to the king of Prussia, and in the following year the greater part of it

was combined with the newly-created kingdom of Westphalia. In 181 3 it reverted to its

former sovereign, and in 18 14 was erected into a kingdom. Hanover continued a part of the

British empire until the death of William IV. in 1837, when it came into the possession of

Ernest Augustus, duke of Cumberland, fifth son of George III., by virtue of the law regulating

the succession in the Guelphic German dominions, which gives preference to the male branch.

George V., the son of Ernest Augustus, by the Princess Frederica Sophia Charlotte of

Mecklenburg Strelitz, was born, May 27, 18 19. At an early age he lost his sight, and it was

doubtful whether it would be possible for him, on account of his infirmity, to rule the kingdom.

His father, however, took the precaution to have the question settled at an early period by a

decree, ordering that all documents presented to the future sovereign, for signature, should be

read to him in the presence of a committee of twelve witnesses, and countersigned by their

secretary. He succeeded his father, Nov. 18, 185 1. During the fifteen years of his reign the

prosperity of his country was greatly promoted by the establishment of docks and harbours at

Harburg, Geestemunde, Emden, Leer, and Papenburg, and by the construction of numerous

roads and railways ; while international commerce was benefited by the abolition of the Staden

dues. During the war in the Crimea he remained neutral, and would not permit recruiting to

take place in his dominions for the service of England. In the war which Prussia waged
against Austria and the Germanic Confederation, he defended the confederation, and, accom-

panied by his son, the crown-prince Ernest Augustus, led his army to the field and was present

at the battle of Langensalza, which he won over a body of Prussians and Coburgers. On the

following day, however, being siirrounded by an army three times superior to his own in num-
bers, he was obliged to capitulate. At the termination of the war, the kingdom of Hanover
was annexed to Prussia by decree of Sept. 20, 1866, against which King George protested before

all the courts of Europe. Since the loss of his dominions King George has resided at Hietzing

near Vienna. He is passionately fond of music, and has composed several pieces.

He married, Feb. 18, 1843, Alexandra Maria, the daughter of Joseph, duke of Saxe-Alten-

burg, and has issue :

—

1. Ernest Augustus William Adolphus George Frederick, bom Sept. 21, 1845.

2. Frederica Sophia Mary Henrietta Amelia Theresa, born Jan, 9, 1848.

3. Mary Ernestine Josephine Adolphine Henrietta Theresa Elizabeth Alexandra, bom Dec.

3, 1849.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF HANOVER.

Albert Alio II.. of Eite, 108L

I

Dukes of Bavabia.

Guelph, UOL

Henry, the ^Black, 1125.

Henry, the Proud, 1139.

Henry, the Lion, 1195, Duke of Bazony, Brunnrick, and Lanebnrg.

I

Dukes of Brunswick.

WillUm, of Luocburg, 1213.

Otho, the Young, 1252.

Albert, the Great, 1279,

Albert, the Fat, 1318.

Ukgnui L, 1368.

Macnof II., 1373.

1, 1434.Bemarl.

Frederick, the Just, 1473.

Olbo, the Magnanimmu, 147L

Henry, the Young, US2.

Bmart, of ZeU«, 1M6.

I

Dukes of Brunswick-Hanover.

WiUUuD, of Zclle, 1£89.

George, 1641.

ERSB3T, flrit Elector of Hanover, 1C95.

GEOBGE L, SiDt of Great Britain and Ireland, 1727.

GEOEGB IL, King of Great BriUin and Ireland, 1740.

Frederick LiJe, 1751.

OBOROB III.. Eng of Oieat BriUIn and Ireland. 1820.

CbailaUe, of^ Heokleuburg.

GEORGE IV., King of Groat WltLIAM IV., King of Great ^Edward. Duke of Kent. 1830. EBXEST, Duke of Cnmberland,
Hritain andlrelaud, and UriUin and Ireland, »n.l "viotoria~oft»M-Cobiit«-S»»lfrld~ •ucceMe i t« the thrnue of UanuTer
Elector of Hano»ei, 1630. Elector of Hanover. 1S37.

Victoria, of taie-L«i»"l-s>aalfrld.

dratb of Wilhain IV., and became
flral Kin« of Hinover.

Victoria, Queen of Great Britain and Ireland.

Ftedehca, of Mecklenburg Strtlita.

_GEnROK v.. bom 1819.

Alrnnilriiia Mary Wifhelinina
Catharine Charlotte Tbeieaa
nrnrietto Louin Pauline

Eluabctb Frederica Utorgina,
of Saxe-Altenbug.

Kmcat Auguitua Frederic* Sophia Mary Eniertine Joaephlne

William Adolphiii Mary Hen.ietta A>l"li.l"ue Henrietia

Ocorge Frederick, Amelia ThiTcaa, Thireaa Klitabetb,

boiD lbl6. born IHS. AlcaauOra, bom



HAYTI AND SAINT DOMINGO.

The island of St. Domingo, the second in extent of the West Indies, was discovered by
Columbus, in December, 1492. It remained a Spanish colony until 1630, when its western

portion was captured by French buccaneers. This portion became a colony of France in 1677,

and remained so till 1791, when the black population revolted, and two years later massacred

nearly all the whites. Toussaint L'Ouverture, the chief of the insurgents, was recognised by the

French Directory as general in chief of the troops in 1794. In 1 795, the eastern part of the

island was ceded to France by Spain. Toussaint L'Ouverture, however, attempted to establish

an independent republic in 1801, but, in the following year, was taken prisoner by the French who
sent him to France, where he died shortly after. In consequence of a fresh insurrection raised

by general Dessalines, a negro, the French evacuated the island in 1803. Dessalines was raised

to power, October 8, 1804, under the title of Emperor, and styled James the First, and was

assassinated, Oct. 17, 1806.

In 1808, the empire was divided into two parts; the blacks forming a monarchy under

Christophe, a man of colour, who styled himself Henry I., king of Hayti ; and the Mulattos

constituting themselves a republic, under the presidency of Pethion. The latter was succeeded

in 1818 by Boyer, who, at the death of Christophe, who committed suicide in 1820, was elected

regent for life, over both States, and recognised by France in 1825. He was, however, deposed

in 1843, when St. Domingo declared itself a republic, and chose for its president Pedro Santana,

who was recognised by France in 1848, and by Great Britain in 1850. In March, 1861, during

the presidency of Jos^ Valdevende, St. Domingo declared for annexation to Spain, and the

offer was accepted by the Queen, on the 20th May. In 1 863, it revolted against the Spanish

authority, and after a war of two years, Spain renounced her sovereignty over the state by a

royal decree, dated May 5, 1865, and the Spanish troops finally evacuated the country in

September following. General Buenaventura Baez was then elected President of the Republic,

but was driven away in consequence of a revolution organised by Pimentel in June, 1866; he

returned, however, but the whole country revolted against him, and civil war continued until

March, 1869, when general Cabral, the ex-President, promised submission and fidelity to

President Baez. The project formed by the latter of giving up the Bay of Samana to the

United States aroused much discontent. By the latest intelligence from New York, dated

January 10, 1870, it appears that Commissioner Perry is in treaty with President Baez for

the annexation of St. Domingo to the United States.

Hayti, after the successive short reigns of several presidents, elected General Soulouque who
took the title of emperor, August 26, 1849, and styled himself Faustin I. His government

having proved very tyrannical, an insurrection took place at Gonaives in December, 1858, when
General Geffrard was proclaimed president of the republic of Hayti by the French provinces of

Axtibonite and the " Nord," General Geffrard appears to have governed with wisdom and

moderation. In 1862 a conspiracy, at the head of which was General Legros, occasioned the

condemnation to death of twelve persons whose sentence, however, was commuted by President

Geffrard into that of imprisonment. Another revolt occurred in 1865, under Salnave, which

was suppressed, partly by the assistance of a British squadron, which, in consequence of an

insult to the British consul by Salnave, bombarded the forts of Cape Hayti, after which the

government troops took the place by assault, and Salnave made his escape to St. Domingo.

Revolts occurred again in July, 1866, and in March, 1867, when President Geffrard abdicated

and sailed for Jamaica. On the i6th June following, General Salnave was elected president

for four years. Another revolution began in July, 1868, since which time civil war has been

chronic in the state. By the latest advices received from Hayti, we learn that President

Salnave was captured, by the revolutionary party, and having been tried by court-martial, was

shot, Jan, 10, 1870.



HAYTI AND SAINT DOMINGO.

TOCSSAINT L' OUTBETURB,

Oeueral-in-Chief, 1794-1802.

iTJie Island held 6y France, 1802-3.]

JAMES I. (Jean Jacque* Detttlinn.)

Emperor of HtTti, 1804-6.

{The Island divided.)

HAYTI. SAINT DOMINGO.

BENRT CHRISTOFHB,

Pretident, 1807-11.

£mperor u Ueur; I., 1811-20.

ALBXANDRB FKTION,

PccsideDt, 1807-18.

[The two Slatei united, 1820.1

JEAN PIERRE BOTER,

Pt«aideut, lSaO-4a.

JBA5 PIERRB BOTBR,

1818^

iThe Island again divided.]

PIERROT,

Pretideot, 1843-46.

PBDBO BA5TA.NA,

PraUcnt, 1844-4]>.

JEAN BAPTISTS RICQB,

1846 47.

BONATB-NTURA BAEZ,

PreiidcDt, 1649 SS.

»AU8TIN SOULOOQUE,

Preiident, 1847-49.

Emp«ror m FAUSTLN I., 1849-50.

NICOLAS FADIB GEFFRARD,

Preiidont, 1S59-67.

TURIN SALNAVB,

Preiident, 1867.

PKDRO 8AXTANA,

Pre«dent, IStO^W.

BO.VAVBNTURA BABZ,

Preiident, 1U7-5S.

JOSE DESIDERIO TALVEEDB,

Pretident, 18&S-61.

[Saint Dominffo re united to Spain, 1861-65.]

JOSE MARIA CABRAL,

ProTisional President, 1SC6.

BOXAVKXTCRA BAEZ,

Pretident, 16C5-6C.

JOSE MARIA CABRAt,

Pretident, 1866-68.

BONAVEXTURA BAEZ,

Pieiident, 1868.



HOLLAND.

The House of Nassau, although its early history may be open to some doubt, is certainly one of

the most ancient and illustrious of Europe. Its genealogy can be traced to Otho, count of

Nassau, a general in the army of Henry the Fowler, emperor of Germany. Henry II., his

descendant, left two sons, Walram, from whom are descended the branches of Nassau, Wies-
baden, Weilberg, and Idstein ; and Otho the founder of the branch of Dillemburg, Orange, and
Siegen. William, called the elder, a descendant of the latter, shared the patrimony with his

brother Henry, obtaining for his portion the counties of Nassau, Dillemburg, Beilstein, and
Diest. It was he who introduced the protestant religion into his dominions. William, prince

of Orange, one of his sons, became chief of the united provinces of the Netherlands in their

struggle against Spain for independence, and was assassinated by Balthasar Gerard in 1584.
At his death, the principality of Orange devolved successively upon his sons Philip William,
who was a catholic and favoured the pretensions of Spain

;
Maurice, stadholder of the

Netherlands, and Frederick Henry, also stadholder. Wilham II., the son of the last named,
was the father of William III., who, by his marriage with Mary, the daughter of James II.,

became king of England. Henrica Emilia, daughter of Frederick Henry, married Frederick
AVilliam, count of Nassau Dietz, whose father, Ernest Casimir, count of Dietz, was the
grandson, and whose grandfather, John, count of Dillemburg, was the son of William the elder.

From Frederick Henry and Henrica Emilia followed, in the direct line, Henry Casimir, John
William, Wilham IV., who became hereditary stadholder, and William V., who retired on
the invasion of the French in 1795. The House of Orange was restored in 181 3, when
William, the son of the last mentioned, assumed the title of king of the Netherlands. He was
succeeded in the direct line by William II. and the present king.

William (Alexander Paul Frederick Louis) III., the eldest son of William II. and Anne
Paulovna, the sister of the emperor Nicholas, was bom February 19, 181 7, and came to the
throne, at the death of his father, March 17, 1849. During his reign the provisions of the new
constitution, which came into force shortly before his accession, have been carried out in a most
liberal spirit. Many important reforms have also been efifected in the administration of the

law, in the working of the post office, &c. A treaty has been concluded with Belgium for the
abolition of the Scheldt dues, and many privileges, formerly exclusively enjoyed by the Dutch
shij^i^ing interest, have been extended to traders of other countries. The finances, also, have
reached so healthy a condition that the receipts have, for many years past, exceeded the

expenses, the king, himself, having given an early example of economy, by considerably

reducing the civil list, which in the budget of 1869 is put down at only 750,000 florins.

Keligious equahty is established in the Netherlands, and the king has allowed the court of

Home to establish ecclesiastical dignities. The prosperity of the country has also been much
enhanced by the construction of railways and canals, the draining of the lake of Haarlem, and
various other important works.

In 1866 occurred a difficulty which threatened to kindle a war in Europe. Prussia having
acquired a great accession of territory by her war against Austria, France, among other

demands, insisted that no political union should continue to exist between Germany and any
territory belonging to the Netherlands, and, consequently, that the Prussian garrison should be
withdrawn from the fortress of Luxemburg. Prussia, unwilling to accede to this demand,
pretended, in a dispatch addressed to the Netherlands' government, that her troops occupied

the towm not only as a federal garrison, but by virtue of the treaties of 1816 and 1856 between
Holland and Prussia. The Dutch government in its reply, however, declined to admit a solu-

tion of the question which endeavoured to reconcile the dissolution of the German confederation

with the presence of Prussian troops in Luxemburg, especially as Luxemburg had been declared

a federal fortress as far back as 18 14 and 181 5. After much angry feehng had been excited,

the matter was settled at a conference held at London, under the presidency of Lord Stanley,

by the representatives of the powers who had signed the treaty of 1839, and it was agreed that

Luxemburg should remain under the sovereignty of the house of Orange Nassau, that it should

be neutral, and that its fortress should be demolished.

In September, 1868, the Roman catholic bishops published a declaration against the law of

1857, on public education, which law, however, the Chamber of Deputies refused to modify.

With regard to the late acts of the Dutch legislature it may be mentioned that, in December,
1868, a large majority in the Chamber of Deputies (53 to 8), voted against the abolition of

capital punishment, and that the two chambers have since abolished stamps on newspapers.

King William III. married, on the 1 8th June, 1839, Sophia Frederica Matilda, daughter of

WilHam I., king of Wurtemberg, and has issue:

—

1. William Nicholas Alexander Frederick Charles Henry, prince of Orange, born September

4, 1840.

2. William Alexander Charles Henry Frederick, bom Aug. 25, 185 1.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF HOLLAND.

Counts of Nassau.

Otho 1. 972.

I

'WalnuD I., loao.

Wklnm II., 1063.

Kobel, 1110.

Walnm IlL, 1U4L

Heniy i., im

Otho II., 12ia.

Eenrr IL, 126t

Otho,^l!!92.

I

Heary III., 1323.

John, 1400.

Sngclbelt. 1U2.

John J., 1475.

John III., ISI6.

WUliun, tk* Elder, ISSO.

Stadholders of thk Netherlands.

1. WILUAM, tiW Ortat, pLea of Onan.

5. WILLIAM II., Prince of Oimngej^

Mary, ilaiiglitiT of Cli.irle* I.,

King of Ureal Uritain.

r Gml BiiUiu, 1684.

H«nrT Caalmir, 1686.

7. JOHN WILLIAM. IHl.

8 William' it., i7si.

9. WILLIAM v., abdioated 1803, died 1806.

John.
Count of Dcllembarg.

Knitt (Lilmir,

Count of UUU.

1

8. MaIiRICB, 2. PBILI^ WILIIA.M, 4. FREPKllICK HE^Rr,
Prliioe of Orauge, 1618. Prince of Oringo, 16::&. Priuce of Ormuge, 1C47.

1

Htnrica Amelia.

Frvderick Williau],

Count of Mama DicM.

I I

Kings of the Netherlands.

1. WILUAM 1., King of the Netherlands, 1S13.

2. WILLIAM n., 1849.

Anna PauloTna, of Huwia, 186&

WUhelmlna FreJeriea
bom IN 10.

Sophia Freilerioa Matilila.

of Wurtemberg, bom 1813.

Louin Auiiuita Wilbplmlna,
of Pruwia, bom 1808.

Wltbelmlna l^rederica Luuia,
born

Chatlee XV., of Uwedeo.

Preie

William NIcoIai,
lkl>-i«iider Pre leriok

Ciiarlen U-nry,
boru ltl40-

William Alexander
CliarlPi Ileury
PrHerick.
bora mU



ITALY.

Humbert I., viceroy of Aries and count of Maurienne, the son'of Berthold of Saxony, who lived

in the eleventh century, is generally considered by genealogists to be the founder of the royal

family of Savoy. Having obtained Chablais and the Valais as a recompence for services ren-

dered to Germany in the field, he left the lordships of Savoy, Maurienne and the Valais to his

son Amadeus, at whose death they came into the possession of his brother Otho, who, by

his marriage with the daughter of the Marquess Manfred, had already acquired the marquessate

of Susa with Turin, Pignerol, the valley of Aosta, and other places. Peter, the eldest son

of Otho, dying without male heirs, the whole of the territory came into the possession of

Amadeus II., his second son. Amadeus II. was succeeded in the direct line by Humbert II.,

Amadeus III., Humbert III., Thomas I., Amadeus IV., and Boniface. The last dying without

male issue, his uncle Peter took possession of the crown. Peter was succeeded by his next

brother, PhiHp, archbishop of Lyons, at whose death, without issue, the crown descended to his

nephew, Amadeus V., the second son of Thomas, an elder brother of Peter and Philip, who
had died during the reign of Boniface. Amadeus V., called the Great, added considerably to his

dominions, and defended Rhodes against the Turks. After Amadeus V, the succession fol-

lowed in the direct line in the persons of Aymon, Amadeus VI., Amadeus VII., and Amadeus
VIII. In the reign of the last mentioned. Savoy was erected into a duchy by the Emperor

Sigismund. Amadeus VIII. abdicated in 1434 in favour of his son Louis, and was afterwards

elected pope under the name of Felix V. In 1449 he renounced the tiara, and died in 145 1.

Louis, his son, added parts of Novara and other places to his territories. Amadeus IX., and

Philibert I., followed in direct succession. The latter, who died at the age of seventeen, was

succeeded by his brother, Charles, then 14 years old. Charles conquered Saluzzo and Carma-

gnola, and acquired the title of king of Cyprus by the will of Charlotte, widow of Louis of Savoy,

his uncle. He was succeeded by his son, Charles II., at whose death, in 1496, the line of Ama-
deus IX. becoming extinct, PhiHp, the son of Louis, came to the throne, who was followed by

Philibert II. and Charles III., his first and second sons, after whom followed in direct succession

Emmanuel Philibert, Charles Emmanuel the Great, Victor Amadeus I., and Francis Hyacinth I.

The last dying at the age of six, after a reign of one year, was succeeded by his brother, Charles

Emmanuel II., in whose reign some of the most magnificent structures of Turin were erected, and

the passage was cut through Monteviso. Victor Amadeus II., the son of Charles Emmanuel II.,

followed, who, after the war of the Spanish succession, was made king of Sicily by the treaty of

Utrecht in 1713, but exchanged that title for that of king of Sardinia. In 1730 he abdicated in

favour of his son, Charles Emmanuel III., by whom he was afterwards imprisoned, and died in

1732. Victor Amadeus III. and Charles Emmanuel IV. followed in direct succession. The former

having joined with other powers of Europe to put down the French revolution, lost Savoy, and

the latter, after having been deprived of all his possessions with the exception of the island

of Sardinia, abdicated in 1802. Victor Emmanuel I., his brother, succeeded, but Sardinia was

incorporated into the kingdom of Italy in 1805, and remained part of the French empire till the

fall of Napoleon in 1814, when Victor Emmanuel was restored. The congress of Vienna re-

estabHshed the limits of the kingdom of Sardinia as they had been in 1792. Victor Emmanuel
was succeeded in 1821 by his brother, Charles Felix, at whose death, without issue, in 1831,

the crown devolved upon Charles Albert, the father of the present king of Italy, a descendant

of Thomas Francis, prince of Carignano, a younger son of Charles Emmanuel I.



ITALY.

Victor Emmanuel (Maria Albert Eugene Ferdinand Thomas) II. is the son of Charles Albert

king of Sardinia, and Queen Theresa, the daughter of Ferdinand, grand-duke of Tuscany, and

was bom March 14, 1820. In 1849 he accompanied his father in the war against Austria,

and was wounded at the battle of Goito. After the defeat of the Sardinian army at Novara.

March 23, 1849, he succeeded to the crown by the abdication of bis father. Allowing the idea

of Italian unity to remain in abeyance for a time, he inaugurated his reign, under the able

ministry of the Marquess d'Azeglio, and afterwards of Count Cavovu", by accomplishing various

important internal reforms, such as establishing order in the finances, reorganising the army, &c.

At the proposal of Count Cavour, the privileges of the clergy were very much curtailed, and

public education was taken out of the hands of the religious corporations, by whom it had

hitherto been monopoHsed. On the loth April, 1855, he entered into a convention with Eng-

land and France to assist in the war against Russia, and sent 15,000 men to the Crimea, under

the command of General La Marmora, who greatly distinguished themselves at the battle

of the Tchernaya.

About this time, the king lost within a short period, his mother, hia wife, his brother, and

his youngest child, and he himself suffered a serious illness. The organs of the ultramontane

party both in Italy and France did not fail to attribute this to the wrath of heaven. The king,

however, continued resolutely in his course. In 1 857, Austria remonstrated against the attacks

of the free Sardinian press, but obtaining no satisfaction from Count Cavour, dijjlomatic relations

between the two countries were broken oflf, and it was felt that peace would not be of long

duration.

In the autumn of 1858, Count Cavour paid a memorable visit to the Emperor Napoleon

at Plombil'res, at which the future course of the French and Sardinian govenmients is

considered to have been arranged. On the new year's day folhnving, the emperor, at his

reception, declared to the Austrian ambassador that the " relations between France and

Austria were not so good as formerly." On the 30th January, 1859, the alliance between

Sardinia and France was cemented by the marriage of the Princess Clotilda, the

daughter of the king, with Prince Napoleon, the emperor's cousin. The king, in his siieech at

the opening of parliament this year, said that "cries of woe had reached him from all parts of

Italy," Both Austria and Sardinia had, in the meantime, been increasing their forces and

strengthening their positions to the utmost. Austria, however, began hostilities, on the 26th

April, by crossing the Ticino, and, on the following day, Victor Emmanuel took the field.

The emperor of the French declared war against Austria, on the 3d of May, and he also joined

his army. The allies were successful at ^Montebello, Palestro (where the king displayed great

personal valour) Magenta, Malegnano, and finally at Solferiuo, at which last battle the emperors

of France and Austria, and the king of Italy were present. Lombardy was then in the

possession of the allies, and the war was brought to a close, without any attempt being

made on Venetia, where the Austrians were exceedingly strong, by the emperor of the

French and the emperor of Austria signing preUminaries of peace at Villafranca, to

Sardinia. The revolted states of Tuscany, Parma, Modena, and Romagna were soon

after, at their request, annexed to Sardmia. The expedition of Garibaldi to Sicily and

Naples, at first diplomatically disavowed by Count Cavour, afterwards received support

from the Sardinian government, who sent an expedition through the territories of L^mbria

and the Marches, lately taken from the Pope, and completed the conquest of the kingdom

of the Two Sicilies by the capture of Gaeta. In the case of all these annexations the wishes

of the people were ascertained by universal suffrage, and in a year and a half from the com-

mencement of the Austrian war, Victor Emmanuel was in possession of the whole of Italy, with

the exception of Rome and the Venetian provinces, and took the title of king of Italy, by
virtue of a law passed 17th March, 186 1. The difticulty of the Italian government, after this,

was to restrain the premature action of Garibaldi and his party, impatient for the annexation

of the rest of the peninsula. Prior to the breaking out of hostilities between Austria and

Prussia in 1866, the king of Italy had concluded a treaty of alliance with the latter country,

and on the iSth June declared war against Austria, on the pretext that Austria had notified her

intention of defending the German confederation against Prussia. The king joined the army
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on the 2 1st, leaving the government in the hands of the prince of Carignano. In the war which

followed, the king's two sons, Humbert and Amadeus, displayed great bravery, and the latter

received a wound in the chest. The Italians took Borgoforte, and were successful in some

minor engagements, but were repulsed, with heavy loss, at Custozza, and were defeated at the

naval battle of Lissa. Austria, however, being unsuccessful against the Prussians, ceded Venetia

to France. In October following, France gave up Venice to a communal council of that city, and

on the 4th November the king of Italy received a deputation from Venetia, transmitting to him
the result of a popular vote, by which all the Venetian provinces declared their desire for annexa-

tion to Italy. After this, the only portion of Italy not in the possession of the king was Kome,

with its surrounding territory. There were, however, serious difficulties in the way of its

acquisition. On the 15th September, 1864, the king had signed with the French govern-

ment a treaty for the departure, within two years, of the French troops from Rome, in which he

had guaranteed that the papal territory should not be attacked from without, and that Florence

should be made the capital of his kingdom. The French troops, in consequence, had quitted

Rome in Dec. 1866. The aspirations of the Italian people for the possession of Rome had

been put into form by a resolution which had been passed almost unanimously by the senate

and the chamber of deputies as far back as 1 861, to the effect that Rome ought to be the

capital of Italy, but that it ought to be acquired by moral means. When, therefore, in Oct.

1867, Garibaldi published a proclamation in Florence, inviting the nation to join in an expedition

against Rome, the Italian government, not wishing to lose popularity, took no measures to pre-

vent him from carrying his scheme into execution. But matters did not turn out as they had

done in Sicily and Naples. France immediately sent troops to assist the pope, and uphold

the treaty of September, and Garibaldi was defeated at Montana. The Roman question has

since remained in abeyance, and the Italian government has, during the last two years,

directed its chief attention to matters of finance.

King Victor Emmanuel, who from his personal uprightness, has acquired the well-deserved

appellation of Re Galantuomo, married, on the 12th of April, 1842, Mary Adelaide Frances

Rainera Elizabeth Clotilda, the daughter of Rainer, archduke of Austria, by whom (who died

Jan. 20, 1855), he has surviving issue :

—

1. Clotilda Maria Theresa Louisa, bom March 2, 1843 ;
married, January 30, 1859, to Prince

Napoleon Joseph Charles Paul Bonaparte.

2. Humbert Rainer Charles Emmanuel John Maria Ferdinand Eugene, prince of Piedmont,

born March 14, 1844 ;
married, April 22, 1868, to Maria Margaret Theresa Jane, princess of

Savoy, who has issue :

—

Victor Emmanuel Ferdinand Maria Januarius, prince of Naples, bom Nov. ii, 1869.

3. Amadeus Ferdinand Maria, duke of Aosta, born May 30, 1845 ; married May 30, 1867, to

Maria Victoria Charlotte Henrietta Jane, the daughter of prince Charles Emmanuel dal Pozzo

della Cisterna, and has issue:

—

Emmanuel Philibert Victor Eugene Albert Genoa Joseph Maria, duke of Apulia, bom Jan.

13,1869.

4. Maria Pia, bom November 16, 1847 ;
married, Oct. 6, 1862, to Louis, king of Portugal.



DESCENT OF THE KING OF ITALY.

Counts of Savoy.

1. BEROLD, 1025.

2. HUMBERT, 1048.

8. AMADEU3 I. 1017.

Adela.
[Not counted by some authors.]

8. OTTO, 1060.

4. AMADEu'a II., 1072.

6. HU.MBERT IL, 1108.

6. AMADEu's III., 1149.

7. HUMBERT III., 1188.

8. THOMAS, 1283.

9. AMADEU3 IV.

10. BONIFACE.

1269.

18. AMADEU3 T., 1328.

XL FBTS&, 1268. 12. PHILIP.
Archbiiiiop of LjooM.

8. AMADEU8 IX., 1472.

I

4. FHILIBEST I.. 1482.

14. EDWABD, 1329. 16. AIMOX, 1343.

16. A.MADEU3 VI., 1383.

17. AMADEU8 VII., 1391.

Emp. Fftlalogui III.

BmtHi^

Eiug of B<>beiiu&.

Sawy made a Duchy hy the Emperor Sigimund, 1416.

Dukes OF Savoy.

1. AMADEUs' VIII., 1461.

2. LOUIS. 1465.

Louia lU., K. of BaplM.

6. CHARLES,
K. of Cyprua.

«. CHARLES,
E. or Cyprui.

Fiederiok, K.. of Naplet.

Charlotta.

Luwi HI. of Fiaooe.

Thomai Pranoii,
Friuoo of Carigaaa.

Aiuadem, 170U.

Victor Amadeui, 1741.

Louii Victor, 1778.

Victor Amadou* Louii, 1780.

10. EMMANUEL tHILIBKRT, 1580.

U. CHARLES e'mMANCEI^ 1880.

12. VICTOR AMADEUS I., 1887.

13. FRANCIS llyacinth, 1688. 14. CHARLES EMMANUEL II.. 1675.

aged C yean.
|

The Duchy of Savoy become* the Kingdom ofSardinia.

Kings of Sardinia.

2. CHARLES EMmInUEL IIL, 177S.

8. VICTOR AMADEUS III., 1796.

Cbarlei Emmanuel
Foidiuand, 18UU.

7. CHARLES ALBERT, 1849.

4. CHARLES EMMANUEL IV.
Abdicated iu 18U2.

6. CHARLES FELir

8. VICTOR EMMANUKL 11., b. 1820.
King uf Sacdiuia, ISii)

;
Kiug uf Italy, 1861.

Humbert Rainer
Cliarles Emmanuel

Jolio Maria
Fcrilinand Eiiftene,

Prince of Piedmont,
h. UU.

Maria Margaret
Tliercua Jane,

PriuccM of Savoy.

Amadeua Ferdinand
Maria,

Duke of Aotta,
b. 1346.

Maria Clotilda
Tbema Louin,

b. 1M3.

Frioo* Napoleon JoMph
Gbvlw FmU BoupMte.

Maria Pla,

bJSlT;

1 1. , Kiut of Portugal.

Victor Emmanuel
Feplinaml Maria

Januariiii,

Prince of Napleif
b. 186'J.



LUCCA.

Lucca, a small territory in the north of Italy, on the shores of the Mediterranean, at one time

a Koman colony, passed under successive rulers until 1370, when it purchased its freedom of

the emperor Charles IV. for 200,000 florins. After this it retained its independence until the

invasion of the French, and was styled the most serene republic of Lucca, (La serenissima Re-

pubblica di Lucca). In 1805, it was united to Piombino, and formed into a principality by
Napoleon I., who assigned it to his sister Eliza, the wife of colonel Bacciocchi. After the fall

of Napoleon, the congress of Vienna created Lucca a duchy, and conferred it on Maria Louisa,

the daughter of Charles IV., of Spain, and widow of Louis, king of Etruria, and her

children ; the conditions being that, should the duchess or her children come into possession of

the duchy of Parma, or should the family become extinct, the duchy of Lucca should be united

to the Grand-Duchy of Tuscany. Maria Louisa assumed the reins of government in 1818, and

died March 13, 1824.

Charles Louis, her son and successor was born 23rd December, 1799. Being assured of one

day obtaining the duchy of Parma, he does not appear to have taken a great personal interest

in the affairs of the lesser state, the government of which he left to his ministers. After the

death of the Marquess di Mansi, the finances of the duchy fell into apparently hopeless con-

fusion, through the mismanagement of his successor, and the duke experienced much anxiety in

consequence. He was extricated from his difficulty, however, by the administrative skill of a

young native of Yorkshire, who had entered his service as groom, and on whom he subsequently

confered the title of baron. Baron Ward had a genius for diplomacy, and was, above all, an

honest man. When the duke had discovered his merits, he left the management of affairs

entirely to him. " He consulted him (says Sir Bernard Burke in his Vicissitudes of Families)

in many perplexed and difficult cases, and he invariably found such benefit from the advice of

his new counsellor that he began to regard him as almost infallible."

In 1838, the duke attended the coronation of the Emperor of Austria, at Milan, as king of

Lombardy, and then proceeded to England to be present at that of Her Majesty Queen Vic-

toria. In 1847, when it was clear, from the state of health of the archduchess Maria Louisa,

that the sovereignty of Parma would soon devolve upon him, he ceded Lucca to Leopold,

grand-duke of Tuscany, October 5, 1847 ; but his escape from the cares of state was not of long

duration. Maria Louisa died on the i8th of the following month, when he was required to

assume the sovereignty of Parma. Here again he was relieved from much trouble by baron

Ward, who, according to the above-named authority, governed the Italian principality, although

generally residing at Vienna, where he was accredited Minister Plenipotentiary. When
troubles arose in 1848, the duke established a regency, which was replaced by a provisional

government a few days afterwards. He quitted the duchy on the 19th of April, renouncing

the sovereignty in favour of his son, Ferdinand Charles, March 14, 1849.

Chaeles Louis, since his abdication, has resided principally on his Tuscan estate near Viareggio.

He married, September 5, 1820, Maria Theresa Ferdinanda Felicia Gaetana Pia, daughter of

Victor Emmanuel L, king of Sardinia, and had issue, one daughter, who died in infancy, and

the above-named son Ferdinand Charles, who wa.s born Jan. 14, 1823, and assassinated, March

27, 1854.

Ferdinand Charles married Louisa Maria Theresa of Bourbon, the daughter of the duke of

Berry, and had issue, Robert Charles Louis Maria, heir to the families of Plantagenet, Stuart,

Tudor and Bourbon, born 19th July, 1848, and married (April 5, 1869) to Maria Pia, the

daughter of Gaetan, count of Girgenti, Infant of Spain.



DESCENT OF THE DUKE OF LUCCA.

Alextnder Fmne. (Pope Paul IIL,) 1549.

Dukes of Parma.

feter, unuiuated 1M7.

Alexander, 1592.

Bainutiui I., 1C22.

Bainatiiu II., 1C91.

_B1laLth.

PhlUp v., Kinc of tiiAin, 1746.

Chulei ni., King of Spain, 17S3.

Charlei IV., of Spain. 1803.

Louua Maria Theiew.

FtiiUp, Ouk* of Panna, 1765.

Louis, King of BUuria, 1803.

Perdinaad MarU LooU, 19U2.

CHARLK3 (lonlt), Dukejf Lucca, bom 1709.

Maria Tberera Ferdinauila I^licita Ciaetanit I'is

daughter of Victor Emmauuel, King of baidiuii

Maria loul» Charlotte, bom ISOg.

M aiiiy'l'H", of SaxoDf.

FEIIDISAND CHAIILKS (Joteph Maria Victor Balthaaar,)
Duke of^ Parma, IMi.

Louira Maria Tliere»v of Iloiirboii,

daughter of fordioand, Duke of Uerrl, 1864.

Maritarrt Maria
Theresa Her-ricita,

born 1847.

Clutflei MarU, of Spain.

Robert. Duke of Parma,
born 1848.

Maria Piadp« Uracei,

of the Two .''iciliea,

born li>19.

Alice Maria Caroline Ferdinanda
lUchel Jane Pl.ilomeua,

bom IS49.

FetdiuMd IV., Utaad Uuka of luaoany.

Hcnrr Charle* Lonit Oeorg*
Abraham Paul Ma<ia,

bora mi.



MEXICO.

Benito Juaeez, the present president of Mexico, is descended from tlie Indian race of the
Tapatecos, and was born in 1802. Although without the advantage of fortune, he was enabled,

by his own efforts, to acquire a regular education. He graduated in the college of Oaxaca, studied

law, and, in 1830, became a member of the Institute of Arts and Sciences of Mexico. In 1833
he was elected member of the Chamber of Deputies, and successively held the important posts of

Professor of Canon Law at the Institute of Oaxaca, secretary to the Supreme Tribunal of Justice,

substitute judge of the same, civil judge of the first instance, and attorney-general of Oaxaca.
In 1846 he became a member of Congress, where he advocated the secularization of church
property. In 1 85 1 he became president of the Supreme Court of Justice.

When President Comonfort was compelled to make way for President Zuloaga, in January,

1858, Juarez, who was then chief of the constitutional party, refused to recognise the new
president, and established a government of his own at Vera Cruz. Civil war ensued, but
without any important result during the presidency of Zuloaga. When Zuloaga was deposed

in December, 1 858, and General Miramon placed in power, the latter laid siege to Vera
Cruz, but was obliged to retire to defend Mexico, which was threatened by the constitutional

party. In April, 1 859, the government of the United States, which had previously recognised

General Miramon, being unable to obtain the ratification of a treaty for placing the provinces

of Chihuahua and Sonora, situated on the highway to the Gulf of California, under the protec-

tion of the United States, transferred its confidence to Juarez, who made the concessions

required. This was a triumph to the latter, who turned his advantage to account by at once

confiscating the property of the clergy, establishing civil marriage, carrying on the railway

from Vera Cruz to Mexico, and performing and promising many other important acts.

In the meantime the civil war continued, but Juarez had the immense advantage of

being well supplied with funds from the custom-house of Vera Cruz, while money
was scarce in the treasury of his rival. On the 22d of December, i860, General

Miramon was finally defeated at the battle of San Miguelito, and Juarez entered

Mexico on January 1 1, 1861. He immediately dismissed the officials of the previous

government, expelled the representatives of foreign powers who had shown sympathy
with General Miramon, and, after having been recognised by England and France, caused

himself to be re-elected to the presidency, June 11, 1861. His difficulties, however, were
not over. Depending for funds on forced loans, confiscations, and extortions of all kinds,

and being, consequently, unable to meet his engagements, he passed a decree, on June 17th,

1 86 1, suspending for two years payments to creditors of the state. This violation of good faith,

induced England, France, and Spain to combine in an armed expedition to enforce their claims.

England and Spain, having declared themselves satisfied with concessions promised to them,
withdrew from the expedition, and France was left to carry on the war alone. Juarez made
preparations for a stout resistance, and obtained a loan of 25,000,000 dollars from the United
States, pledging as security several provinces of Mexico. The French received a check at

Puebla, but, after receiving reinforcements under General Forey, succeeded in occupying the

country from the coast to the city of Mexico. Juarez, in the meantime, though obliged to fall

back, never ceased to keep a semblance of government in some part or other of the Mexican
territory. An assembly of notables having met at Mexico, July 8, 1863, to deliberate on the

future form of government, decided— I. That Mexico should adopt a limited hereditary

monarchy under a Catholic prince. 2. That the sovereign should bear the title of emperor.

3. That the imperial crown should be offered to the Archduke Ferdinand Maximilian of

Austria. 4. That, should the Archduke Maximilian be prevented from accepting the offer,

the Emperor Napoleon III. should be requested to designate some other Catholic prince, A
deputation was sent to the archduke at his seat at Miramar, who accepted the crown on the

conditions that the whole Mexican nation should confirm the vnshes of the capital, and
that the integrity of the new empire should be sufficiently guaranteed. These conditions being

obtained, he gave up his claims to the Austrian succession, and departed for Mexico. He
arrived at Vera Cruz, May 28, 1 864, where he was well received by the native population, and
made his entry into the city of Mexico on the 12th of June following. The emperor initiated

several reforms, and his reign, had it been permitted to continue, would doubtless have been

a boon to the country. He was, however, engaged in a constant struggle not only with the

supporters of Juarez, but with those of General Ortega, who claimed the presidency for himself.

There were also other opponents to his rule, supported by bands of filibusters organised in the

United States, After the departure of the French army, which was withdrawn at the beginning

of 1867, he left Mexico at the head of all his available troops, and marched on Queretaro, which
he reached on February 19, After a brave defence, this city was taken (May 15) by General

Escobedo, The emperor was made prisoner of war, and on the 19th of June following condemned
to death by a council of war, and shot, together with Generals Miramon and Mejia, notwith-

standing the protests of the European powers.

Since the overthrow of the empire. President Juarez has had to contend against several

serious insurrections raised by Martinez, Ortega, and Negrete, candidates for the presidency.

In June, 1869, General Vega endeavoured to organise an independent confederation in the

northern part of the republic.



SUCCESSION OF THE RULERS OF MEXICO.

MEXICO, from iti conquest hj the Sptniardi in 1521, until it acquired it« Independeuce, ith goremed Tieerofi nominated the King of Spain.

Id 1821, after a struggle extending over eleven years, it threw off the Spanish joke, and ha* since been ruled \>j the fallowing Smp«roc*, Ficiidruta,

and Dictators ;—

AUGtrSTINB ITURBIDB, GeneraUssimo. 1821.

ADGUSTISE ITURBIDB, Emperor. 1822

Generals QUEEBKaO, BRAVO, and NEGRETE. DicUtora 1838.

General 0. VICTORIA, President, 1834.

General PEDRAZA, President, 1827.

General GUERRERO, President, 1828.

General GUERBERO, Dictator, 1829.

General BUSTAMENTB, President, 18^

General PEDRAZA, President, 1832.

General SANTA AN5A, Pr«aidMt, 18SS.

JOSEPH J. CAEO, Freddent. 1838.

General BUSTAMENTB, Presidsnt, 1837.

General FARIAS, Dictator, 1840.

General BUSTAMENTE, President, 1841.

General SANTA ANNA, Dictator, 184L

General CANALIZO, President, 1845.

General IIBRRERA, President, 1845,

General PAREDES, President, 1847.

General ARISTA, President, 1850.

Dr M. J. CEBALLOS, President, ISSO.

8. M. LOMBARDINI, President, 1853.

General 8A.VTA ANNA, President. 1SS3.

J. ALVARBZ, President, 1S55.

General COMOXPORT, President. 1556.

F. ZT7L0AGA, President; BENITO JUAREZ. Aoti President. 1858.

General MIUAMON. President; B. JUAREZ, Anti President, 1S^.€0.

BENITO JUAREZ, President. ISM.

HAXI.VILIAN, Bmperor, 1864.

S£.MTO JUAREZ, riesident, ltiC7.



MONACO.

Situated upon the confines of France and of Italy, the little state of Monaco is bounded on the

south by the gulf of Genoa, on the north and east by Savoy, and on the west by the department

of Var. The sovereignty of this territory has been vested in the noble Genoese family of

Grimaldi ever since the year 968, when the Emperor Otho I. bestowed upon Grimaldi I. the

fortress and lordship of Monaco, from which he had expelled the Saracens. One of his descen-

dants, Charles the Great, led the renowned Genoese archers and perished in their discomfiture

at the battle of Cr^cy in 1346. After having been since 1450 under the protection of Spain,

Honorius II., in 1 5 53, invoked the protection of Trancis I, of France, but soon returned to his

allegiance to the king of Spain, and fought valiantly at the battle of Lepanto ; Honorius II., his

grandson, in 1 64 1, drove the Spaniards from his dominions, and by the treaty of Pdronne again

placed them under the protectorate of France. For this act his Milanese and Neapolitan posses-

sions were confiscated by Spain, and he received from Louis XIV., as compensation for these

losses, the duchy of Valentin ois and other estates. The direct male line of the Grimaldi princes

of Monaco became extinct upon the death of Prince Anthony, February 26, 1731, when the

principality was carried into the house of Matignon by the marriage of his eldest daughter,

Louisa Hippolyta, with Jacques Francois de Lienor Goyon-Matignon, count of Torigny, who
assumed the surname and arms of Grimaldi, and received the duchy of Valentinois upon his

marriage in 171 5'

United to France in 1793, by decree of the national convention, Monaco regained its inde-

pendence in 1 8 14 under Honorius V., and by the treaty of Paris, November 20, 1815, was

placed under the military protectorate of Sardinia. In 1848 the communes of Mentone and

Koquebrune revolted against the authority of his brother and successor Florestan I., and

demanded to be annexed to Piedmont. This was decreed by Charles Albert, king of Sar-

dinia, September 18, 1848, and Mentone and Koquebrune were occupied by his troops, but

upon appeal to France their annexation was suspended, and the Sardinian troops withdrawn.

Florestan I., who in his younger days had been an actor at the theatre of the Ambigu-Comique,

died at Paris on the 20th of June, 1856.

Charles III., Honorius, prince of Monaco, and duke of Valentinois, is the only son of Flore-

stan I., prince of Monaco, by his wife the Princess Maria Louisa Caroline Gabriella Gibert de

Lametz, who was born, July 18, 1793, and is still hving. He was bom on the 8th of December

1 81 8, and in 1853 endeavoured to excite at Mentone a public demonstration in his favour

against his father. No sooner, however, was he recognised, than the people rose against him,

and he owed his safe escape to the national guard and Sardinian carabineers, who escorted him

to prison and thence to Genoa, where he was at once released.

He succeeded his father, June 20, 1856, and on the 2d of February 1861 he ceded to France

his sovereign rights over the communes of Mentone and Roquebrune, receiving as indemnity

the sum of four million francs. These communes now form part of the department of the

Alpes Maritimes. Monaco, with its beautiful chateau, and its casino, was alone reserved by

Prince Charles, who resides for six months alternately there and at Paris.

Prince Charles married, September 28, 1846, Antoinette Ghislaine, countess of Mdrode, who
was born September 28, 1828, and died February 10, 1864, leaving issue an only son, Albert

Honorius Charles, duke of Valentinois, a lieutenant in the French navy, bom November 13,

1848, and married September 21, 1869, to the Lady Mary Victoria Hamilton-Douglas, (6. ir

Dec. 1850), only daughter of William, late duke of Hamilton, Brandon, and Chatelherault, and

the Princess Marie of Baden.



DESCENT OF THE PRINCES OF MONACO.

HONORICij v., 1778.mi.

CaiMALDO I., Lord of Monaco, Uvingm

r I
'

GUIDO I., Prino* of Monaco. Crispin, founder of the home of Bec-Criipin-Grimaldo GibalUn, livinj 980.

GBIMALDO 11.

I

GUIDO a
I

GEIMALDO III., living 1184.

HUBERT, died 1223, or 1232.

GRIMALDO IV., 1210-1257.

Francis! died 1293.

RAINER I., died 1314.

RAINER iI., died 1830.

CHARLES I., Me Gnat, died 134&

RAIKER III., died 1407.

JOHN L.Lied 1454.

CATALAN, died 1457.

CLAUDIA 'LAMBERT GRI.MALDI, di^ 149S.

JOHN 11.,^ died 1605. LUCIAN, lied 1538.

EONORIUB L, died USI.-Imbella Grinuddi, of UonUudioo.

^1

CHARLES li., died 1689. Frmnois, died 1583. HSRCULBS I., dtod laOI.

H0N0RIC8 II., 1699-I662.

HSRCCLSS ll., 1834-1651.

LOUIS I.1 1842-170L

ANTHOnJ, 1661-1731.

LOUISA BIFFOLTTA, lC97-17Sl.-Jaequei Frvifois Ltonor de Ooroo-MatigDon, died 1751.

HONORirS IT.,'LoaiM FdliciW Victoire d'Aumont
175S-1819.

j

Floreetine Galrielle- William of Vdiri*mbe-r,
Aaluiuette, b. 18%i. Duke of Utacij, 1610-1^6'.*.

Albert HoDoriiii Chailei.^Uar; Tictoria, daughter of William, elerentb
bom 1843. Duke of Hamilton, Brandon, and

CUtelhenult, bom 18«u.

d



PARMA.

Paema and Placentia were erected into a duchy in 1545, in wWcli year they were given by
pope Paul III. to his natural son, Peter Louis Parnese, in whose family they remained until the

death of duke Antonio in 1731, when the male line of the Farnese dynasty became extinct,

and their dominions passed to the house of Bourbon by reason of the marriage of Elizabeth

Parnese with Philip V. of Spain. Don Carlos, their son, succeeded duke Antonio, and in 1735
became king of the Two Sicilies, whereupon he ceded his duchy to the house of Austria, in

whose possession it remained until it was transferred by the treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle, October

18, 1748, to Philip, brother of Don Carlos. In 1801, Louis, duke of Parma, was made king of

Etruria, and the duchy united to Prance until April 18 14, when Parma, Placentia, and

Guastalla were conferred by the treaty of Paris on the archduchess Maria Louisa of Austria,

wife of the emperor Napoleon I. The ex-empress Maria Louisa died December 17, 1847, and

the duchy of Guastalla became annexed to Modena, whilst Parma and Placentia devolved upon

Charles Louis, duke of Lucca, who resigned Lucca to the grand-duke of Tuscany, in accord-

ance with the arrangements of previous treaties. Charles Louis was the son of Louis I., king

of Etruria, whom he succeeded as Louis II., May 27, 1803, but was deprived of his kingdom by

Napoleon in 1807, whilst yet a child. Born December 22, 1799, he succeeded to the duchy

of Lucca upon the decease of his mother, the Infanta Maria Louisa, March 13, 1824. He
assumed the dukedom of Parma as Charles II., and after a short reign abdicated, March 14,

1849, in favour of his son, Pei-dinand Charles, and has since resided at Viareggio in Tuscany.

Charles III. reigned five years, during which his dominions were ruled from Vienna with

remarkable intelligence and dexterity by baron Ward, who was at the same time prime minister

and minister-plenipotentiary to Austria. Ward, although originally but a Yorkshire groom,

had by his integrity and aptitude for business won for himself the confidence and esteem of

Charles Louis, duke of Lucca, who made him a minister of state, and intrusted him with the

absolute direction of state affairs. His talent for diplomacy was so great as to lead prince

iMetternich to style him a " heaven-born diplomatist." Government by a foreigner, and with the

moral support of Austria, caused, however, great public discontent, until at last the duke was

stabbed in the streets of Parma, March 26, 1854, and died from his wound on the following day.

PoBERT (Charles Louis Maria of Bourbon), Duke of Parma and Placentia, the elder son of the

late duke Charles III. and Louisa Maria Theresa, daughter of Ferdinand, duke of Berry, was

bom July 9, 1848. Being a minor at the death of his father, March 27, 1854, he succeeded to

the dukedom under the regency of his mother, who immediately dismissed baron Ward, and

governed the duchy until the outbreak of the war in Italy, when the Parmesans established a

provisional government, and compelled the duchess-regent and her son to retire into Switzerland,

May I, 1859. The revolutionary movement proved successful, and Farina was made dictator

until the annexation of Parma and Placentia to Sardinia was voted, September 12, 1859, and

they were incorporated with that kingdom by the royal decree of March 18, i860.

The duchess Louisa, who was sister of the Count de Chambord, died at Venice, February i,

1 864. Duke Robert, who now resides at Frohsdorf in Lower Austria, is presumptive heir to

the most ancient dynasties of Europe. He will succeed the duke of Bordeaux as undoubted

lineal heir of the royal house of Bourbon, and will be also heir of the ancient Celtic kings of

Scotland, through the elder line of Baliol. He is moreover co-heir of the Stuart, Tudor, and

Plantagenet kings of Great Britain. He has one brother, Henry, count of Bardi, born 12 Feb-

ruary, 185 1, and two sisters, Margaret, born I January, 1847, and married 4 February, 1867,

to the Infant Don Carlos of Spain, and Alice, born 27 December, 1849, and married January

II, 1868, to Ferdinand IV., grand duke of Tuscany.



DESCENT OF THE GRAND-DUKES OF PARMA.

HeniT IL, Pltntagenet, King of Englaad.

John.

Heory IIL

Edwird I.

EdwJd II.

Edward III.

JoUd, of Gaunt

I

Joha Beaufort, Earl of Somerset.

John, Duke of Somertet.

Margaret, daughter andheii.

Edmund Tudor.

Henry TIL

Margaret, eventual heir.

Jauiei IV., of Sootland.

Alexander Fameie, Pope Paul IIL), 1M9.

L PETKE ALOTSIUS Far ;M6 Duke of F&noft ud Fl

ted IMT.

2. 0CTATIU3, Duke of 'arma and Flaoentia, 1588.

& ALEXANDBB, Duke of Parma, 1592.

i. BAlNUnUS L, Dmke of Parma, 1622.

& ODOAEDCS L, >ake of Parma, 16K.

«. KAIKUTIUS n., Ouk* of Panna. liM.

Jumu T., of Sootland.

Mary, Queen of Scotland.

Jamei I., of England.

CharL I.

Henrietta, eveutual co-helren.

Duke of Urleani.

_Anne Mary.

Tiotor Amadeui II., King of Sardinia.

MaryJlJelaide.

'

Looii, Duke of Burgundy.

Cbarlet Ferdinand d'Artoii, Duke of Berrl

Odoardui, 1693.

BIbaLth.

Phmp"v.,of Spain, 1746.

•.CHARLES L. Duke ofPai
(Charlei III., King of tipain.J

Charlet IV., King of Spain, 1808.

10. PniUP, Duke of I

U. PBBDLVASD, Duke of Panna, 1802.

Maria Louiia JoMpUloe, IS3L U MARIA LOTTTSA, of Aiutria,

(widow of Napoleon I.), IM'.

18. CHABLE3 II., King of Btniria. Duke of Loeea , bom 17W.

Mary Iberets, of (iardinia,

14. FERDINAND CHARLES IIL, 1854.

Louin Maria Tbcraw, of Bouibon, 1864.

Henry Charlei Ferdinand
Maria l)icudoim6 d'Artoii,

Duke of Bordeaux.

Louin Maria TherMt.

Margaret MariaLheren Henrietta, 15. ROBERT CHARLES Louii Maria,
born 1S47. born 1»*8.

CharlM Maria, of Spain.

Alice Mary Caroline Ferdinand*
Rachel Jane Pliilouiena,

born ISlit^

Ferdinand IV.. of Auitria,

Grand-Duke of Tuscany.

Henry Charlei Lnuli George
Abnliam Piul Maria

bom 1851.



PERSIA.

The founder of the reigning djTiasty of Persia was Agha Muhammad Khan Kajar who, after

Persia had for many years been torn by civil war, acquired the sovereignty by his victory over

Luft Ali Khan Zend in 1795. Agha Muhammad was assassinated in 1797? and succeeded by

his nephew, Shah Fatah Ali, who, in his wars with Kussia, lost most of his provinces on the

Caspian, together with Erivan and the country of the Araxes. His successor was Muhammad,

a grandson of Fatah Ali and father of Nasr Eddin, the present shah.

Nasr Eddin was born in 1820, and succeeded to the throne, October 13, 1848. From the

geographical position of the Persian dominions it is almost impossible for a ruler of that country

to avoid being swayed either by English or by Russian influence, and the present shah has

doubtless, at different times, submitted to each. At the beginning of the war between Russia

and Turkey he declared his neutrality, but, shortly before its close, entered into a treaty with

Russia. In the following year, in consequence of the occupation of Herat by Persian troops,

the government of India declared war against him (Nov. i, 1856). After a few months'

of hostilities, during which General Outram captured Karrack, Bushir, and other places,

a treaty of peace was signed, at Paris, by Lord Cowley and the Persian ambassador, in which

ample satisfaction was given to England. The shah hq,s had wars with several neighbouring

states, and has lately been successful in an expedition against the Turcomans.

Shah Nasr Eddin has always shown a disposition to advance the welfare of his subjects by

adopting, whenever possible, the civilisation of Europe. His army is drilled after the

European method, a navy is in process of formation, and the electric telegraph has been intro-

duced into his dominions.

The children of the Shah are

—

1. Muzaffer-Eddin, heir apparent, bom in 1 850.

2. Djilal-Eddauleh, bom in 1853.



SUCCESSION OF THE SHAHS OF PERSIA,

OF THE DYNASTY OF THE KAJARS.
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4. SA&a. KODIS.
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POPE PIUS IX.

Giovanni Mastai Feretti, Pope Pius IX., was bom at Sinigaglia in 1792, and educated at
the College of Volterra. At the age of eighteen, being compelled, in consequence of bad health,

to abstain as much as possible from mental labour, he left College, and, after a short period,

entered the corps of noble guards in the service of the Pope. His health, however, still continu-

ing bad, he left the army, and, having entered the Church, was made Archbishop of Spoleto in

1827, Bishop of Imola in 1832, Cardinal in 1840, and became Pope, at the death of Gregory
XVI., in 1846.

His first acts as Pontiff, while they filled most of the higher clergy and officials with dismay,
greatly excited the enthusiasm of the populace, and, for a time, Pius IX. was the most popular
man in Italy. He dismissed his Swiss Guard

;
granted an unconditional amnesty to all persons

snflfering punishment for poKtical offences ; named a commission to reform the law ; diminished
the expenses of the court ; and granted a constitution, which was promulgated on the 14th
March, 1 848. The liberal party, however, excited by the insurrectionary movements in other
states of Italy, and by the French revolution of February 1848, clamoured for concessions

which the Government had never intended to make. One of the most earnest wishes of the
people was that the Papal States should take an active part in assisting Lombardy and Venice to
gain their independence. The Pope, on the other hand, unwilling to offend Austria, delayed
giving way to the popular cry as long as possible, but at length sent an army of observation of

17,000 men under General Durando. Durando, disobeying his instructions, actively assisted

the insurgents, in consequence of which his conduct was immediately disavowed by the Pope.
Great agitation followed. Several ministers succeeded each other without allaying the discon-

tent, the last of whom, Rossi, was assassinated on the steps of the Chamber of Deputies. An
insurrection arose the day afterwards, and the Pope left his dominions for Gaeta, in the terri-

tory of the king of Naples,
A constituent assembly was elected at Rome by universal suffrage, which decreed the over-

throw of the Pope as temporal sovereign, and proclaimed a democratic republic, Mazzini,

Armellhii, and Saffi, being named triumvirs. The Pope, in the meantime, sought the assist-

ance of France, Austria, Spain, and Naples, and France hastened to respond to the call in

order to be in the field before Austria ; the principal conditions being that a general amnesty
should be proclaimed ; that the Government should be secularised ; and that the law should be
carried out according to the Code Napoleon. Rome was besieged and taken by the French,
under General Oudinot. The Pope, however, did not return immediately, but sent three Cardi-

nals, of known conservative principles, as commissioners to rule in his name ; and it was not
tin the 4th of April that he re-entered his dominions.

When Sardinia, supported by France, declared war against Austria, the integrity of the
Roman States was guaranteed. The Emperor Napoleon even formed a scheme for establishing

a confederation of Italian States, over which the Pope was to preside. A rising, however, took
place in the legations, which ended in their being annexed to Sardinia

;
and, notwithstanding

the gallant efforts of the Papal army, chiefly raised for the protection of the lloman territory,

and placed under the command of General Lamoricifere, little of that territory now remains in

the possession of the Pope, besides Rome and Civita Vecchia.
By the convention of September 15, 1 864, between the Emperor Napoleon and the King of

Italy, the integrity of the Papal territory was again guaranteed. Florence was to be made the

capital of Italy, and the French troops were to be withdrawn from Rome in two years. The
troops were withdrawn by France, but the Italian government allowed General Garibaldi, in

October, 1867, to concentrate his followers at Mentana, wdth the view of creating a general

rising for the purpose of effecting the annexation of the remainder of the Roman territory to

Italy. The Garibaldini were encountered by the Papal troops, assisted by a French detach-

ment sent by the Emperor to cause the convention of September to be respected, and completely

routed.

Having mentioned the principal acts of Pius IX. as prince, it remains to state that, as pon-

tiff, he established the Roman hierarchy in England in 1 850, signed a concordat with Austria

in 1855 ;
published the celebrated Encyclical letter in 1864 ; and is now occupied with the

(Ecumenical Council, which began its deliberations in December last.

In the arts and sciences Pius IX. is a most distinguished proficient ; his attainments in the

chief European languages, and his memory with regard to men and things, is far beyond the

average ; while his benignity and purity of life are admitted by the professors of all creeds.
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PORTUGAL.

In the wars which Alfonso, king of Castile, waged against the Moors, he was very much assisted by Henry of
Burgundy, a descendant of Hugh Capet, to whom, as a reward for liis services, he gave his natural daughter
Theresa in marriage, with the government of the northern part of what now constitutes the Icingdom of
Portugal. The son of Henry, Alfonso Henriques, extended his territory by conquest as far as the Tagus, and
gained the memorable battle of Ourique, in which he is said to have defeated 300,000 men commanded by
five Moorish kings. After the victory, which took place July 25, 1139, he was hailed king by his troops,
and from that date is reckoned the foundation of the Portuguese monarchy. Alfonso Henriques was
succeeded by his son and his grandson, Sancho I. and Alfonso II., who both gained important victories over
the Moors. Sancho II., the son of the latter, was deposed by Pope Innocent IV. owing to priestly intrigues,
and to the influence exerted over him by his queen. He was succeeded by his brother, Alfonso III., who
added to his kingdom the province of Algarve. The successors of Alfonso III., in the direct male line,

were Denys—who founded the university of Coimbra, formerly seated at Lisbon—Alfonso IV., Peter
the Cruel, and Ferdinand I. On tlie death of tlie last, without male heirs, the crown was claimed by
the husband of Beatrix, his daughter, John I., king of Castile. By the Portuguese law of succes-
sion, a daughter might succeed to the crown in default of sons, provided she were not married to a foreigner,
Beatrix, by her marriage having forfeited lier right, the next in succession was Don John, King Pedro's legi-

timate son, by Ines de Castro. As he, however, was in tlie captivity of the king of Castile, the cortes elected
John, a natural son of Pedro, who promised to deliver up his authority to his brother if ever he should
regain his freedom. John I., whose reign was distinguished by the maritime expedition, and geographical
discoveries of his third son, Prince Henry, was succeeded in the direct male line by Edward, Alfonso V., and
John II. The last dying withoiit issue, the crown devolved on Emanuel, the grandson of Edward, in whose
reign took place the memorable expedition of Vasco da Gama to India, round the Cape of Good Hope.
Emanuel w^as followed by his son, John III., who was succeeded by Sebastian, his grandson. This prince,
who had taken an army to Africa to assist Muley Mahomet to gain the throne of Morocco was defeated, and
probably killed at the battle of Alcagarquivir, although his fate was involved in an uncertainty which enabled
two or three pseudo-Sebastians to claim the crown. The only male of the royal family then surviving was
Henry, a son of King Emanuel, and a cardinal, at whose death, after a reign of two years, the sovereignty was
claimed by seven different candidates. Philip II. of Spain, who claimed, in riglit of his mother Isabel, the
eldest daughter of King Emanuel, succeeded, though not without the assistance of an army under the duke
of Alva, which defeated the forces of Antony, prior of Crato—an illegitimate son of Louis, Emanuel's third
son—who had been proclaimed king. Portugal remained in the possession of the kings of Spain, of tlie house
of Austria, Philip II., Philip III., and Philip IV. for sixty years, when the principal nobles succeeded in
throwing off the yoke, and placing on the throne John, duke of Braganza, who was descended from King
Emanuel, and also from John I.

Portugal has been governed by the house of Braganza to the present time, with the exception of a short
period during which it was occupied by the French. The sovereigns of this family have succeeded in the
following order:

—

Alfonso VI , son of John IV., was dethroned and imprisoned in 1667, and died 1683.
Pedro II. died in 1706.
John v., son of Pedro II., died 1750.
Joseph I., son of the preceding, in whose reign Portugal attained a high degree of prosperity, under the

administration of his eminent minister the Marquis of Pombal, died 1777.
Mary I., the daughter of Joseph, married her uncle, Don Pedro, (Pedro III.,) and governed jointly with

him until she became insane, in 1790, when her son,

John VI., became regent, and at her death, in 1816, king. It was during his regency that Portugal was
invaded by the French, and, being unable to offer any effective resistance, the royal family took refuge in
Brazil. In 1815 John VI. raised that possession into a kingdom, but the cortes insisting that he should reside
in Europe, he returned to Lisbon in 1821, leaving Don Pedro the prince royal at Kio. The latter, in 1822, assumed
the sovereignty of Brazil, and his title was recognised in 1825 by the king of Portugal. At the death of John VI.,
March 10, 1826, the Emperor Pedro of Brazil was proclaimed king of Portugal, as Pedro IV., but immediately
abdicated in favour of his eldest daughter, Maria da Gloria, who, it was agreed, should marry her uncle, Don
Miguel, who claimed the crown. Don Miguel, however, afterwards refused to fulfil the agreement, and pro-
claimed himself king of Portugal. This led to the civil war which resulted in the overthrow of Don Miguel,
and the secure establishment of Donna Maria on the throne in 1834. Her immediate successor was Pedro
v., who was followed by
Dom Luis I., (Louis Philip Maria Ferdinand Peter d'Alcantara Anthony Michael Raphael Gabriel Gonzaga

Xavier Francis d'Assis John Julius Augustus Wolfaudus de Braganza Bourbon), king of Portugal and of the
Algarves, second son of the late Queen Donna Maria II. da Gloria, by her second marriage with the Prince
Ferdinand Augustus Francis Anthony of Saxe-Coburg-Cohary, was born on the 31st of October 1838. The
troubled reign of Queen Donna Maria having ended with her death on the 15th of November 1853, the crown
devolved upon her eldest son, who ascended the throne as Dom Pedro V. , under the regency of his father.

King Ferdinand, he being then a minor. He visited England, France, Belgium, Italy, and Switzerland, in
company with his brother the duke of Oporto, the present sovereign, and married, in 1857, the Princess
Stephanie of Hohenzollern Sigmaringen. Her untimely death from diphtheria took place July 16, 1859, and
in little more than two years she was followed to the grave by the king, who was carried off by gastric fever on
the nth of November 1861. He was succeeded on the throne by his brother, the duke of Oporto, as Dom Luis
I., who was at that time a captain in the Portuguese navy. Like the late king he takes much interest in

public affairs, and has continued the government of his kingdom upon liberal constitutional principles.

Dom Luis married, on the 6th of October 1862, the Princess Maria Pia (born i6th October 1847), younger
daughter of Victor Emanuel, king of Italy, by whom he has issue two sons :

—

1. Charles Ferdinand, prince royal, born September 28, 1863.

2. Alphonso Henry Napoleon, duke of Oporto, born July 31, 1865.

King Ferdinand, the father of the sovereign, was born October 29, 1816. He has recently declined to accept
the crown of Spain, having previously refused that of Greece, which was offered to him upon the dethronement
of King Otho.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF PORTUGAL.

Euguei Capet, King of France, 997.

Bobett, King of Fnnce, 1031.

Eobert, Duke of Burgundy, 1076.

Henry, of Burgundy, 1066.

Ilenry. of Bnrpindy.

Tliereu, heircM of Portugal.

1. ALPHOMSO I., King of Portugal, 1185.

cJo I.,

3. ALPHONSO II., 1223.

4. SASCHO II.. 1246. 5. ALPHOS^ III., 1279.

I

6. DENIS, 1325.

7. ALPHONSO IV., 1357.

8. PBTBB I., the Crutt, 1367.

9. PEHDINAND 1.. 1383. 10. JOHN I.. 1433. ion of Pftor I. by Therwa torenia.

Plullppa, efdest luler of Ueary IV. of BngUuid.

11. EDWARD, 1438.

12. ALPHONSO v., 1481.

13. JOiJn II., 1498.

Ferdinand, Dulte of Viieo, 1470.

Beatrix, of Portugal.

14. EMMANUEL, 1521.

I

15. JOHN III., 1557. 17. hLnRT.
I

Caidiual. 16b0.
John, 1554.

16. SEBASTIAN, 1578.

I«bel^ ]

Bmperor L'harlei V.

18. PHILIP II., of Spain, 159S.

18. PHILIP III., 1G21.

I

ao. PHILIP IV., expelled 1640.

Alphonio, Duke of Biagana, 1461.

Ferdinand I., Duke of Braganxa, 1474.

Ferdinand II., Duke of Bragania, 1483.

Jamea. Duke of Brmgania, 1513.

I

Tlieodoiiui I., Duke of Bragana.

John. Duke of Brmnam. ISS2.

CailiafUie, of Pottugai.

83. ALPHOirSO '

depoMdl66S.

Tbeodoilui II., Duke of Brafania, 1630.

21. JOHN IV., Ki'ng of Portugal, 1656.

23. PBTBR II., 1706.

»4. JOHN v., 1750.

25. JOSEPH, 1777.

26. MArV . 1816.

96. PETER III., her uncle, 1786.

27. JOHN W. 1836.

I

PKTBR IV., abdicated 1826, Maria The
Peter I., Ktnneror of Braiil, born 179
abdicated 1831, died 1»34. cbarUT lu

I of ijpaiu

Peter II. , Emperor of Biaill. born 1828.

Theresa C'hriiliua Maria,
of Naplei.

Mary, born 180L

Adelaide, of Loeweniteii

28. MARIA II. da Gloria^lSS.T

FerJinaiid AuRuitm Viaiicii Antony,
of Saze-Coburg-UutUa, born 1616.

as. PBTBR UI., 1786.

29. PBTBR v., 1861. 80. LODIs'l., bom 1838. Mary Anne, ic. bom im.
Maria Pin, daughter of George, Duke of baxuuy.

Victor Kiiimaiiuel,

Klugof lUly.

a, bom 1

Leopold, Prince of

HoheuoUern-Sigmaringen.



PRUSSIA.

The house of Hohenzollern, from which the present royal family of Prussia is descended, is

kno\^^n to have existed, as far back as the year 800. Frederick VIII. of HohenzoUern, having
purchased the margravate of Brandenburg, was made Elector of Brandenburg by the Emperoi
Sigismund in 1415.

In 1608, John Sigismund, the ninth elector, by his marriage with Anne of Prussia, added to

his dominions the duchies of Prussia, of Cleves, and of Juliers. The electorate suffered greatly

during the thirty years' war which began 161 8 in the reign of George William, but recovered its

prosperity by the prudent government of his successor, Frederick William, called the Great
Elector. Frederick William was succeeded by his son Frederick, who declared himself king
of Prussia, and was, in return for great services rendered by him against France, in the war
of the Spanish succession, recognised as such by the Emperor Leopold in 1701. He was suc-

ceeded by Frederick William I. in 1713, by Frederick II. (the Great) in 1740, in whose reign

were annexed Silesia and the provinces dismembered from Poland
;
by Frederick William II.,

in 1787 ;
by Frederick William III., in 1797; by Frederick William IV., in 1840; and by

William I., the present king, in 1 86 1.

William I. (Frederick WilHam Lewis) king of Prussia, the second son of Frederick William
III., was born on the 22d March, 1797. He entered the army at an early age, and served in

the campaigns of 1813 and 181 5. While presumptive heir to the crown he took an active part

in politics, and sat in the first Prussian Diet. During the troubles of 1848, being unpopular on
account of his absolutist principles, he retired for a short time to England. On his return he
was elected a member of the Prussian National Assembly ; soon afterwards he took the

command of the troops sent by Prussia to quell the insurrection in Baden. During the

Crimean war, the Prince of Prussia was very much opposed to the neutral policy adopted by
his coimtry. His accession to the throne took place at the death of his brother on the 2d of

January, 1861, and he was crowned with great pomp at Koenigsburg on the i8th of October
following, when he declared that he held his crown from God alone. It had always been the

ardent desire of King William—as it had been that of several of his ancestors—to raise the

forces of Prussia to the highest possible pitch of power and efficiency ; and he had not been long

on the throne before he began to carry his views into effect by very considerably increasing the

army and navy, and adding to the strength of the frontier defences. This policy, however,
did not find favour with the representatives of the nation, and successive Chambers of Deputies
were dissolved for refusing to pass the budget for military expenses. At length the ministry,

under Count Bismark—who had been recalled from Paris on the emergency—having induced
the Chamber of Peers to sanction the expenditure, the king dissolved the Chamber of Deputies,

declaring himself obliged to act without their consent. Great dissatisfaction arose, in con-

sequence, which was not allayed by the prosecution of several liberal journals, and the pub-
lication of a decree suspending the liberty of the press. Public attention, however, was soon
drawn from home matters to the troubles which were arising in Denmark, with regard to the

succession to the Duchies of Schlesmg and Holstein, and the relation of the latter to the

German Confederation. Those difficulties were solved by Austria and Prussia sending an army
to carry out their views, which, after a short campaign, brought Denmark to submission. A
dispute, between Austria and Prussia, on the subject of the ultimate disposal of Holstein, led

eventually to the seven weeks' war of 1866, in which Prussia, assisted by Italy and seventeen of

the states of Germany, obtained a complete triumph over her rival, and acquired the kingdom
of Hanover, the electorate of Hesse, the duchy of Nassau, the principality of Hesse Homburg,
the republic of Frankfort, the duchies of Schleswig, Holstein, and Lauenburg, with portions of

Bavaria and Hesse Darmstadt, besides her ascendency as chief of the North German Con-
federation.

William I. was married on the nth June, 1829, to Mary Louisa Augusta Catherine, daughter
of Charles Frederick, Grand Duke of Saxe Weimar, and has issue :

—

1. Frederick William Nicholas Charles, born October 18, 1831, married to Victoria Adelaide
Mary Louisa, Princess Eoyal of England ; and

2. Louisa Mary Elizabeth, bom December 3, 1838, and married to Frederick William Louis,

the present Grand Duke of Baden.



PRUSSIA.

Electors of Brandenburg.

FREDERICK, Burgrare of Kurembcrg.

J. FBEDEBICK, tint Elector, 1440.

2. FBBSEBICK II., 1471. sL,

:

3. ALBERT, I486.

4. JOHN, 1499.

6. JOACHIM I., liSSw

I

e. JOACHIM n., 1571.

7. JOHN GEORGB. 1S9&

I

8. JOACHIM FREDERICK, ICO&

9. JOHN SI6ISMUND, 1C19.

10. GEORGE wLuAM. ie4a

11. FBBDSRICE WILUAM, tht Ortat SUeter,

>eJce II.. 04 Ortat. 1786.

Kings of Prussia.

I

12. FREDEIIICK I., 1713.

I

13. FREDERICK WILUAM I., 1710.

'WilUun Auguitai, 1758.

15. FREDBEICK LiLLIAM H., 1797.

16. FRKDKRICK WILLIAM m., IMP.

I Augiuto, of Mecklenburg-SueliU, lt>10.

17. freIkrick
wiluam iv.,

18. WILLIAM I.,

born 1797.

ChKrlea,
born 1801.

Al(xmidrio»,
b.ir(i isas.

i

LouiM,
bom 1808.

Alblrt,
born 1809.

Maria Louiaa Aufcuiia
CatUarine, of Saxe-Weimw,

born IbU.

Frederick
William.
Crown Prinoe,
born 18.il.

Victoria,

Princeia Rftjal
of Great BriCaia,
born 1S40.

I

Froflorick Charl
Willinm. bora
boru li>d9.

Lonl»a. bom 1838.

FrederickTo*

I«aiM. born 1829.

Alexii. of Hea*e
Flulippithal Barcbfeld,

divorced llsCl.

I I I I

olte, HcnrT, Pipimund, Victoria, Waldcmar,
IttCO. borulSCX bornl^il, born 18CC. bom 18G8.

diedlSCC.

Anne, bora I83R.

Frederick, of Hmm.



RUSSIA.

Michael Fkodoeovitz, the first czar of Eussia of the house of Romanof, from whom the present

imperial is descended, was elected in 1 6 13. At his death the succession proceeded, not always
in regular order, as follows:—Alexis, his son; Teodor, Ivan, and Peter the Great, three sons of

Alexis ; Catherine I., the widow of Peter ; Peter II., his grandson
;
Anne, a daughter of Ivan,

elected to the prejudice of Elizabeth, the daughter of Peter the Great, to whom the crown
should have devolved according to the will of her father ; John of Brunswick, a great grandson
of Ivan, and Elizabeth the above-mentioned, daughter of Peter the Great. The throne of

Russia then came into the possession of the present reigning family by the accession of Peter
III., the son of Anne, daughter of Peter the Great and Charles Frederick, duke of Holstein

Gottorp. Peter was murdered, and succeeded by his wife Catherine II., after whom followed

his son Paul and his grandsons Alexander and Nicholas, the late emperor.
Alexander II., the son of the Emperor Nicholas and the Empress Alexandra Feodorowna,

the daughter of Frederick William III. of Prussia, was born on the 29th April, 181 8. His
education was superintended first by General Moerder, a Protestant, and afterwards by the

poet Zhukovsky, his miHtary training being, at the same time, attended to with the greatest

care by his father himself. At the age of sixteen he attained his majority, but was subject for

some years afterwards to such severe discipline that his health suffered in consequence, and he
was obliged to travel to recruit it. He visited Germany and made a long stay at the court of

Hesse Darmstadt, where, in 1841, he married the Princess Mary, daughter of the Grand Duke
Louis.

Soon after his marriage, he endeavoured to gain popularity among the inhabitants of Finland
by patronising the' Finnish Academy and establishing a professorship of Finnish language and
literature. He also received the thanks of his father for the care with which, as director of the

military schools of the empire, he had caused the youth to be trained in the "true Russian
feeling."

In 1850 he visited Southern Russia, and obtained the order of St. George by his behaviour in

a skirmish with the Circassians of the Caucasus.
Although he is said to have disapproved of the policy which led to the war with Turkey, he

nevertheless centinued the contest with vigour after his accession in March 1855, and swore

"to persevere in the pohcy which his father had pursued." He, however, accepted peace as

soon as the taking of Kars enabled him to do so without loss of dignity.

After the Crimean war he turned his attention to public education, and, by a decree of

October 1855, abolished the restriction which limited the number of graduates in the universities

of Russia, and also founded a chair of Eastern languages in the University of St. Petersburgh.

Notwithstanding several concessions made to Poland, a formidable insurrection broke out in

that country, in 186 1, which was not quelled till 1864,

In March 1 86 1, the emperor performed one of the most important acts of his reign, by eman-
cipating the Serfs to the number of about 23,000. This measure, which met with great opposi-

tion from his principal counsellors, is due almost entirely to himself. The same boon was
granted, after the insurrection, to the Serfs of Poland.

In 1866, an attempt was made on the life of the emperor
;
Karakasoff, the would-be murderer,

was executed, and thirty other persons, said to have been his accomplices, were imprisoned.

A war, of some months' standing, with the Emir of Bokara, was settled in Nov, 1 866, and
in May 1867 Russian America was sold to the United States for 7,200,000 dollars.

The Emperor Alexander, by his marriage with Wilhelmina Augusta Sophia Mary, daughter

of Louis II., Grand Duke of Hesse, has surviving issue

—

1. Alexander, heir-presumptive, born March 10, 1845.
2. Vladimir, born April 22, 1847.

3. Alexis, born January 14, 1850.

4. Mary, bom October 17, 1853.

5. Sergius, born May ii, 1857.

6. Paul, born October 3, i860.



C/5

an

I "si

1

1

ill (Sis

I s

ill

i

I

J

—ti

»2

<5

lill
"11 8^"

-m
o z"3

3 a

-1

1

III

- — «!
"

< -tz e

s 154

III

""I

ft

1^

-I?

li

-'I

'J

11

1

_b3

^1

II



SAXE-COBURG-GOTHA.

Ernest II. (Augustus Ernest Charles John Leopold Alexander Edward) Duke of Saxe-Coburg

Gotha, the elder son of the late Duke Ernest I., by the Princess Louise, only daughter of

Augustus, last reigning duke but one of Saxe-Gotha Altenburg, was born at the ducal palace at

Coburg, on the 2 1st of June, i8i8. His childhood was passed in the constant companionship of

his younger brother Albert, the late Prince Consort. The marriage of their parents not having

been a happy one, a separation took place in 1824; and the duchess never saw her children

again, but their youth was watched over with the most devoted love and care by their grand-

mothers, the Dowager Duchess of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld, and the Dowager Duchess of Saxe-

Gotha-Altenburg. When Prince Ernest was five years old, they were entrusted to the care of

a tutor, Herr Florschiitz of Coburg, who fulfilled his task with much success. He completed

his education at the University of Bonn, where he made a special study of political economy.

In 1836 he travelled in Belgium, Erance, and England, in company with his brother, who on

this occasion first met the Queen, then Princess Victoria. He afterwards visited Italy, Spain,

Portugal, and Africa.

He succeeded his father, January 29th, 1844 ; and in 1846 anticipated the wants of his people

by granting a liberal constitution to the two duchies, owing to which the critical period of 1848

and 1849 passed over without disturbance in his dominions. In 1849 he had command of a

division of the federal army in the war against Denmark, and to him was due the victory at

Eckemfoerde. After the dissolution of the Germanic confederation, the duchies of Saxe-

Coburg and Gotha became incorporated in the North German Confederation, the ducal army

being placed under the command of the King of Prussia.

Duke Ernest has always had a great fondness for the arts and sciences
;
music, especially, has

been with him a favourite study from his childhood, and he has attained considerable success as

a composer. Several of his operas have been well received, not only at Gotha, but in other

towns of Germany. One of them, Casilda, translated into French, has been performed at

Brussels, and another, Santa CJiiara, appeared in 1855, at the grand opera at Paris. Among

his other musical compositions, one of the most important, is a cantata for soprano and baritone

with choruses and orchestral accompaniments, entitled Tmmer Liebe, the words by Amot.

The duke married, on the 3d May, 1842, Alexandrina Louisa Amelia Frederica Elizabeth

Sophia, daughter of Leopold, late Grand Duke of Baden.

The Prince of Wales, having resigned his rights on the 19th April, 1 863, Prince Alfred of

England is heir presumptive to the ducal throne.



DESCENT OF THE DUKES OF SAXE-COBURG-GOTHA.

Frederick, the Pacific, Elector of Saxony, 1404.

Ernest, Elector of Saxon;, 11S6. Albert, founder of the Albertine Ilofl

the Kujal Ckinily

of Saxou;.

John, the Cotutant, Elector of Saxony, 1532.

John Frederick, the Afaffnanimoui, Elector of Saxony, 15M.

John William, Duke of Saie-Welmar, 1573.

John, Duke of Saxe-Weimar. Eiienacb, and Gotba, 1606.

Erneit, Duke of Saxe Gotha, 1C75.

John Emeit, Duke of Saze-Saalfeld, 1730.

Chrutian Emeit, Duke of Su»«ulfeld, 1715. FraucU Joiiai, Duke of Saxe-Eaalfeld, 1764.

Srnett Frederick, Duke of Saz«.Saaireld, 1800;

Finncii Frederick Antony, Duke of S«l».aaalfeld, 1S06.

BBNEST Antony Charlee Louii. Duke of Saze Coburg acd Gotba, 1814.

ERygST (Aujwifai Charlee John Leopold Alexander) tL

Alezandrina Louin Amelia FreOerioa Biizabeth

Buphia, daughter of LeopoM. Uraod-Duke
of Baden, born ISA).

Albert PtaBcie Anrmtni, in91P61.

lb«rt Edward, Prince of Wale*, bom 1^41, renniinc«<! h\» rigUti to the

duchy la ftToui of hii brother, AptU 19,

Alfred, Duke of Bdinborgb,
bora im.



SAXONY.

When the family of Albert the Bear, Marquess of Salzwedel, to which the duchy of Saxony had belonged,
became extinct by the death of Albert III. in 1422, the duchy with the title of elector was conferred by the
Emperor Sigismund on Frederick the Warlike, margrave of Misnia (Meissen), supposed to have been descended
from Wittikind, the leader of the Saxons in their wars against Charlemagne. Frederick was succeeded by
his son Frederick the Good, at whose death, in 1464, the tei-ritory was divided between his two sons, Ernest
and Albert. From the former are descended the families of Saxe-Altenburg, Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, Saxe-Mein-
nigen, and Saxe-Weimar, and from the latter the present royal house of Saxony. Ernest succeeded to the
electoral dignity, which after him devolved successively on his two sons Frederick the Wise and John the
Constant. The latter was succeeded by John Frederick, his son, who, having headed the Protestant league of
Smalkald, was placed under the ban of the Empire and deprived of the electorate, which was transferred
to Maurice, margrave of Misnia, grandson of Albert. Maurice was a great supporter of the Protestant
cause, and concluded with the Emperor Charles V. the convention of Passau, which secured religious liberty
to the Protestants of Germany. At his death, the electorate devolved on his brother Augustus, in whose
reign his cousin John George, at the instigation of an adventurer named Grumbach, laid claim to the
electorate, and attempted to raise a revolt against the Emperor Maximilian II. On the refusal of John
George to give up Grumbach, Augustus was ordered by the emperor to enforce the demand, which he did
by taking Gotha, putting Grumbach and others to death, and sending John George captive to Vienna.
Augustus was succeeded by his son Christian, whose two sons. Christian and John George, followed in
succession. After John George, the electoral crown descended, in the direct line, through John George II.,

John George III., and John George IV., who was succeeded by his brother Frederick Augustus, who became
king of Poland. The last was succeeded in the direct line by Frederick Augustus II., who also obtained the
crown of Poland, Frederick Christian and Frederick Augustus, on whom the Emperor Napoleon conferred the
title of king, with great accessions of territory, a large jiortion of which, however, was ceded to Prussia
by the congress of Vienna. Frederick Augustus was succeeded by his brother, Antony Clement, who,
dying without male issue, was succeeded by his nephew, the late king, Frederick Augustus IL, the son of Duke
Maximilian, who renounced his claim to the throne.

John (Nepomucene Maria Joseph), the present king of Saxony, is the younger son of Duke Maximilian and
Caroline Maria Theresa, daughter of Ferdinand, Duke of Parma, and was born December 12th, 1801. His
education was superintended by General Forell, Baron Wei-senberg, and General Watzdorf. In 1821 he was
appointed a member of the College of Finance, of which he subsequently became vice-president. After the
events of 1830, he became president of a commission to maintain public order, and commander of the civic

guard. By the new constitution of the kingdom, which he had assisted in drawing up, he acquired a seat in
the first chamber as prince of the blood, wliere, besides taking an active part in the debates, he proposed
several important reforms in the penal and criminal codes which were adopted by the Diet. Since his acces-

sion to the throne, August gth, 1854, he has introduced several liberal measures and much improved the
administration of justice by appointing justices of the peace throughout his dominions, notwithstanding the
opposition of the nobility, jealous of their own privileges. In the Paissian war his sympathies were entirely
with the czar. When Prussia and Austria, after the Danish war, submitted to the German diet the conven-
tion of Gastein, one clause of which secured Lauenburg to Prussia, in consideration of a sum of money to be
paid to Austria, the king of Saxony protested and asserted his own pretensions to that duchy. In November
1865, the king concluded a treaty of commerce with Italy, and formally recognised that kingdom. In June
1866, when Austria declared against the legality of the Prussian occupation of Holstein, and proposed the
intervention of the Confederation and tlie mobilization of the federal army, Saxony was one of the powers
which supported the motion. After the conclusion of the (German war, the king of Saxony did not imme-
diately accept the invitation of Prussia 'dated July i6th, 1866) to form a new confederation, but concluded
a separate treaty with that power on the 21st October following, by which it was settled that Saxony
should become a member of the North German Confederation and pay ten millions of thalers, and that her
troops should be incorporated with the confederate army under the king of Prussia.

The king of Saxony has a great taste for litei-ary and archjeological pursuits. In 1824 he became president
of the Society of Antiquaries of Saxony, and in 1852 and 1853 presided at the German Society of History and
Antiquities. He has published a translation, in blank verse, of Dante's Divina Commedia, under the pseu-
donym of Philalethes, and a history of Romagna from 1274 to 1304.

King John married, on the 21st November 1822, Amelia Augusta, the daughter of Maximilian, king of
Bavaria, and has issue

—

1. Frederick Augustus Albert Antony Ferdinand Joseph Charles Maria Baptist Nepomucene William Xavier
George Fidelis, born April 23, 1828. Married, June 18, 1853, to Caroline Frederica Frances Stephanie Amelia
Cecilia, daughter of Prince Gustavus Vasa, born Aug. 5, 1833.

2. Mary Elizabeth Maximiliana Louisa Amelia Frances iSophia Leopoldina Anne Baptista Nepomucena,
born Feb. 4, 1830. Married, April 22, 1850, to Ferdinand Maria Albert Amadeus Philibert Vincent, prince of

Sardinia.

3. Frederick Augustus George Louis William Maximilian Charles Maria Nepomucene Baptist Xavier
Cyriacus Romanus, born Aug. 8, 1832. Married, May 11, 1859, to Mary Anne, daughter of Ferdinand, king of

Portugal, born July 21, 1843, and has issue—
1. Matilda Mary Augusta Victoria Leopoldina Caroline Louisa Frances Josephine, born March 19, 1863.

2. Frederick Augustus John Louis Charles Gustavus Gregory Philip, born May 25, 1865.

3. Mary Josepha Louisa Philippina Elizabeth Pia Angelica Margarita, born May 31, 1867.

4. John George Pius Charles Leopold Maria Januarius Anacletus, born July 11, 1869.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF SAXONY.

WITIKIND. Duke of Saxonr.

WITIKIND IL

DIETGREMU3. •WITIKIND in.

DEDO.

CotTNTS Palatine of Saxont.

ni£DEBICE I.

Matilda, beireu of UUola.

I

Margraves of Misnia.

I

THIMO.

I

CONBAD, the Piout. 1157.

OTTO, the Rich, U8».

FBEDBRICE n.

I

FaEDEIlICE IIL

I
.

FKEDKEICK IT.

I

FEEDEUICK V.

ALBEET, th€ Proud, 1195. DIETEICCS, 1197.

I

BEXET, tht lUuitriout, 12?7.

ALBERT, the Degenerate, 1238.

FREDERICK tht Bitten, 1314.

FBEDEEICE. th* Grave, or Severe, 1349.

FREDSaiCE, the ralUint, 128L

I

Electors of Saxony.

EBNESt, I486.

FREDERICK, Ike lyariite, 1423.

I

FREDERICK, tht Ooed, 14C4.

DuKBR OF Saxony.

ALBERT, the Courageous, IfOO.

Frederlok III., 1525. John Couitani, 1531 GEOEQS, (JU RiA, 1559. BXXBT

CHRISTIAN II., 1610.

)BQS IV.. :

154L

Electors of Saxony.

MAUEICB, liSJ. ADGCSTCS, 1688.

CHBISTi'aN I., 13»L

JOHN GBORGB I. , 165S.

JOHN GBOXGB IL. 16S0.

JOHN GEORGE III.. 169L

FREDERICK ArGUSTrS I.,

Sleotor of Suuujr, auJ King of Polattd, 1783.

FREDERICK ArOCSTrS II.,

Elector »( &IUEUIJJ, aoU KiDg of tuland, 176S.

frederick christian, 1763.

Kings of Saxony.

1. FUEDKEICK ACQ0ST03 L, 1827. 2. ANTHONY CLEMBNT, 1836. li-iAN.

:

8. FRBDESICK AUGDSTCS IL, 1854. 4. JOHN Nepomucent Maria Joaeph, horn 1801.

Amelia Augiuu, daughter oTHazimUian, King of Bararia, bora 1801.

Caroline Frederica, Ac, daugtiter of 0u»Utui. Ferdinand MarU, of Sardinia, 1855. Mary Anne, daughter of Maria H. da Gloria. Queen of Portujzat.

Duke of Uolatein-Gottorp.

|

Matilda Mary Auirait*. &o..
born 1808.

Man Joienha Lnoiaa Philipplna, &o., Jolia QeorsePluaCharlci. Ac., bora 1S69.

lMtDlS67.



SPAIN.

Spain, formed into one kingdom in 15 12 by the union of Leon and Castile witli Aragon, at the
marriage of Ferdinand of Aragon and Isabella of Castile, and by the subsequent conquest of
Granada and Navarre, was ruled by Ferdinand the Catholic until his death in 1 5 16, when the
crown devolved upon the house of Austria in consequence of the marriage of Joanna of Castile,

the daughter of Ferdinand and Isabella, with the archduke Philip of Austria. The archduke
Charles, their son, succeeded Ferdinand upon the throne of Spain, and in 15 19 became the
emperor Charles V. of Germany. He resigned the Spanish crown in 1556 to his son, Philip
II., and it continued in the Austrian line until the decease, without issue, of Charles II. in

1 700, who by his will nominated as his successor Philip, duke of Anjou, grandson of Louis
XIV. of France, the first sovereign of the Bourbon dynasty, whose rule has lasted until the
present time, excepting only the brief period from 1 808 to 1813, during which time the throne
was occupied by Joseph Bonaparte.

Isabella II., (Maria Isabella Louisa), Queen of Spain, is the elder daughter of the late

king Ferdinand VIT., by his fourth wife, the princess Maria Christina Ferdinanda, (who was
bom April 27, 1 806, and is now the wife of Fernando Munoz, duke of Rianzarfes), second
daughter of Francis I., king of the Two Sicilies. She was born at Madrid, October 10, 1830,
and when only three years of age, September 29, 1833, succeeded her father on the throne of

Spain, the Salic law having been abolished by the late king in her favour by the pragmatic
sanction of March 29, 1830, to the exclusion of her uncles, Don Carlos and Don Francisco.

During her minority the regency was assumed by queen Christina, who immediately found
herself involved in the war of succession with the adherents of Don Carlos. The civil war
lasted for seven years, when Don Carlos took refuge in France, and in October 1840 queen
Christina resigned her power into the hands of marshal Espartero, who was soon after declared

by the Cortes regent during the queen's minority. Insurrections in fa.vour of the queen-mother
broke out in various towns, but were quelled, until at length a successful revolution drove
Espartero from office in July 1843. Isabella, although only thirteen years old, was declared by
the Cortes to be of age, November 8, 1843, and marshal Narvaez appointed president of the
ministry. This was followed by the return of queen Christina, and the marriages of the queen
to her cousin, Don Francisco d'Assisi, and of her sister the Infanta Maria Louisa to Antoine,
Duke of Montpensier, fifth son of Louis Philippe, king of the French, on the loth of October
1846,—events that caused a serious disturbance of the friendly relations of this country with
France and Spain. In May 1848 the British envoy, Sir Henry Lytton Bulwer, was ordered to

leave Madrid, and diplomatic intercourse was not resumed until April 1850. In January 1851
marshal Narvaez resigned, and ministerial changes followed in quick succession. An attempt
was made, February 2, 1852, by a Franciscan monk, named Merino, to assassinate the Queen
as she was going to the church of Atocha at Madrid, but she escaped with only a slight stab.

This led to reactionary measures, and in July 1854 a military insurrection again placed

Espartero in power. He retained office until July 1856, when a new cabinet was formed by
marshal O'Donnell, by whom the war with Morocco that broke out in October 1859
was successfully ended in March, i860. O'Donnell resigned in February 1863, but, after

frequent changes and conspiracies, returned to office in June 1 865. January 1 866 was marked
by a military insurrection at Aranjuez led by general Prim, which was the prologue to the

more serious outbreak that occurred at Madrid on the 22d of June, and which was not sup-

pressed without much bloodshed. This caused the resignation of O'Donnell and the recall of

Narvaez, at whose death, April 23, 1868, a new ministry was formed by Senor Gonzalez Bravo.
The severe and repressive measures adopted against the reactionists, the abolition of the free-

dom of the press, and other causes, lighted the fires of revolution. On the 1 8th of September
1868, admiral Topete hoisted the insurgent flag in Cadiz Bay, and was immediately joined by
marshal Serrano and general Prim, who had been, in former days, loaded by favours from the

queen. In eleven days the revolution triumphed, and on the 30th of Septemljer, queen Isabella

left San Sebastian to seek an asylum in France. The throne was the same day declared vacant,

and a provisional government established, which at once reversed the policy of the late govern-

ment. A new constitution was promulgated, June 6, 1869, and the monarchical form of

government thereby continued. Meanwhile, until the succession to the throne may be decided,

the government of the country is carried on by marshal Serrano, duke de la Torre, as regent,

who was sworn into office June 18, 1869, and is aided by a ministry of which general Prim is

president.

Queen Isabella, who has since taken up her residence in the Avenue du Roi de Kome at

Paris, was married, October 10, 1846, to her cousin Don Francisco d'Assisi Maria Fernando,
duke of Cadiz, eldest son of the Infant Don Francisco de Paida, who was bom May 13, 1822,

and by whom she has surviving issue :

—

1. Maria Isabella, born 20 December, 1 85 1, and married 14 May, 1868, to prince Gaetano
Maria Federico, count of Girgenti, brother of the ex-king Francis II. of the Two Sicilies.

2. Alfonso Francisco Pelayo Fernando Pio Juan de Maria de la Concepcion Gregorio, prince

of Asturias, bom 27 November, 1 85 7.

3. Maria del Pilar, bom 4 June, 1861.

4. Maria de la Paz, born 23 June, 1862.

5. Maria Eulalia, born 12 February, 1864.



DESCENT OF THE QUEEN OF SPAIN.

L ISIGO A&ISTA, elected EiDg of Nawre.

2. GABCIA INIGO, King of N»T»ne and Antgon.

Urraca, heireu of Aragon.

8. 8ANCH0, 1034. ObUincd Castille by marriage, and other State* by eonqaeit, and procUimed himwlf

Aluna beireuof limperar of Spain. Uii three lont divided the empire into the kiogdomi of

Castille.

Navabrb.

Navarre, CaitiUe and JLieon, and Aragon.

Castille and Leojt. ARAGOU".

4. GAKCIAS, 1054. FEKDINAND I. beireu of Leon, 1065.

6. SANCHO, 1076. Eamirei. of CaUhoTla. SAHCHO I., 1072.

I

Bamirei, of Moucon.

BAMIEES I., 1063.

1 SANCHO HAMIRBS, 1094.

ALPHONSO I. of Caitille, VI. of Leon, 1109 L_
' PBTBBL.UOl. ALPHONSO I., 1134. BAMIBES,UBRACA, 1126.

the Cid

I

6. Bamirei, 1150.

7. SancL, 1194.

Baymond, of Alpbouio, of Aragun,
Franche Comt£. [Alphonio VII, of CaitUle and Leon.]

Alphonio VIII., 1157.

Castille.
|

Lbow.

8. Sancho,
depowd 1234,

Blanche.

Tbibault, of
Champague,

BichaTdLT Tbibault, 1253,
of England. I

Bancho II., 1158.

AlphoMO IX.. 1214.

FBBDINAND II., 118S.

ALPHONsd) IX., 1280.

Berengera.

Berengera.

Alphouiio~IX.,

Tbibault II., 1251. Henry I., 1270.

Jane.*l304.

Philip IV., of France.

ALFHOrrio lU.. 1296.

tODIS[X. of France.!

JAnIe, 1349.

CHARLES, 1386.

CHARLES, 1425.

BLANCHE, 1441.

John II., King of Aragon.

ELEANOR, 1479.

Gatton, Prince of Vienna.

Magdalene, of Frauce.

Castille and Leon.

FSBDINAnI) III., 1252.

ALPHONSO X., 1284.

BANCHO IV., 1295.

PERDI.VASD IV., 1312.

ALPHONSO XI., 1350.

I

_ PBTBOSILLA, 1173.

Baymond, of Barcelona.

ALPHONSO II., 1196.

PETER ll., 1213.

JAMES l'., 1276.

I

PETER IIL, 1285.

1

JAMES II., 1327.

ALPHO.NSO IV., 1336.

PETER IV., 1387.

JOHN, X8»5. MABTIN, 1410. Eleanor.

John 1.7 King of
Caitille.

HKNBT II , 13T9.

JOHn'i., 1390.

Sleaaor, of Ara(ou.

I
I

BENET III., 1406.

JOHn'iI., 1154.

FERDINAND I., 1416.

HBNRT II.

JANE.
Authouy, of Bourbon.

HENRY III., of Navarre.
[Henry IV., of Frauce, IGIO.)

[The Kingdom of Navarre waa
theu united to France ]

L0DI3 [XIII., of France,] 1648.

LOuls [XIV., of France.] 1715.

Hary Thereia, of Spain.

ALPHONSO v., 1458. JOHN II., 1479.

HENKT IV., depowsd 1405. ISABEL. 1.V4.

fardluaud, of Aiagan.
Inbel, Vueco of CaaUlie.

House or Austri.a.

JANE, th* Iftane.

i>tiUip, of AuMria.

CHARLES v.. Emperor of
Germany, and King of

Spain, 1568.

PHIUP ll., 1596.

PHILIP III., 162L

PHILIP IV., 1665.

Mary Th erf»a.

ii« XIV., of

^1

CHARLES II., 170O.

House of'bourbon.

PHILIP ^..174

Louia, of Urleaoi,

FERDINAND, 1759.

Uary Magdalene, of PurtugaL

CHARLE31II., 17l»9._

Mary Amelia Chriatiua, of Saxony.

CHARLES IV.

JMaria lSABELLA II.,

Franoi* d' A«

Maria Loniea Ferdlnanda. born l(ffl2.

Anthony, Duke of MontpeniieT

FERDINAND VII.. 1S83.

Maria Chriatiua, of Napleil

Maria L la Pu,
bvrn 1662.

Oaptan,
Count of Qirgentl.



SWEDEN AND NORWAY.

Charles XV. (Charles Loms Eugene), "King of Sweden and Norway, of the Goths, and of the

Vandals, was bom on the 3d of May 1826. He is the eldest son of the late king Oscar I., by

his queen, the princess Josephine Maximiliana Eugenie, (who was born March 14th, 1807, and

is still living), eldest daughter of Eugene de Beauhamais, viceroy of Italy, and afterwards

duke of Leuchtenberg. He is grandson of the celebrated marshal Bemadotte, who reigned over

these kingdoms as Charles XIV. John. The kingdoms of Sweden and Norway were united in

1814, in which year Norway, which had belonged to Denmark since 1397, was ceded to Sweden

by the treaty of Kiel. Marshal Bemadotte, prince of Ponte Corvo, was the first sovereign of

the reigning djmasty, having been in 18 10 elected crown-prince and presumptive heir to king

Charles XIII., who had no children. The aged king at once transferred to him the cares of

government, and he succeeded to the throne upon the death of Charles XIII. on the 5th of

February 18 18. He was succeeded, 8th March 1844, by his son Oscar, who govemed imtil

September 25th, 1857, when illness compelled him to transfer the reins of government to his son,

the present sovereign, who was appointed regent. He ascended the throne upon the decease of

his father, on the 8th of July 1859, and was crowned at Stockholm, May 3rd, and at Trondhjem

August 5th, i860. His reign has been hitherto peaceful, notwithstanding the close proximity to

his kingdoms of the seat of war in Schleswig and Holstein in 1864, and the sympathies of his

subjects with the Danes in their desperate stmggle with Austria and Pmssia to retain pos-

session of those duchies. Some of the most important events, since 1809, in the history of the

kingdom have taken place during the sway of king Charles XV. These are, a fundamental

change in the constitution by the establishment of a parliament composed of two elective cham-

bers, the establishment of free-trade, the de facto abolition of capital punishment, and the

greatly extended liberty of conscience. His Majesty is an artist and poet of considerable ability

and in 1868 published " Id^es et Edflexions sur les mouvements de la Tactique modeme."

He married, June 19th, 1850, the princess Wilhelmina Erederica Alexandra Anna Louisa of

Orange, bom 5th August 1828, elder daughter of prince William Frederick Charles of the

Netherlands, by whom he has an only daughter, Louisa Josephine Eugenie, who was bom on the

31st of October 185 1, and married the crown-prince of Denmark, July 28th, 1869. The heir

presumptive to the Swedish and Norwegian crowns is his next surviving brother, the prince

Oscar Frederic, duke of Ostrogothia, who was bom January 21st, 1829, and married June, 6th,

1857, the princess SopJda Wilhelmina Marianna Henrietta, (bom 9th July 1836), youngest

daughter of William, late duke of Nassau, by whom he has issue,

—

1. Oscar Gustavus Adolphus, duke of Wermland, bom i6th June 1858.

2. Oscar Charles Augustus, duke of G-othia, bom 15th Nov. 1859.

3. Oscar Charles William, duke of Westrogothia, bom 27th Feb. 186 1.

4. Engine Napoleon Nicholas, duke of Nericia, bom ist Aug. 1865.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF SWEDEN.

Eric Vaia, Duke of Gripiholm, deKended from the ancient £angi of SweJeo.

1. GCSTAVU3 VA3A, elected King, 1523, died 15C0.

I

I

2. EEIC XIV., depoied 1563, died 1578. 8. JOHN III., 1592.

1 SIGISMC.ND, dethroned ICOi, died 1C32.

6. CHAELES IX., ICU.

Margrftve of B»d«n.

Alberiina, of Ba'^en.

Christian AugtutiuTof lioUteliTOottorp.

Family of Holstein.

13. ADOLPnUS PREDF.niCK. 1771.

Louia, of Pruuia.

Catharine. 1638.

Juhn Cadmir,
Duke of Deiu ToaU.

6. GCSTATC8 ADOLPHUS, 1032.

Familt of Deux Poxts.

a CnAKLBS X., lOSO.

9. CHAELB3 XI., 1097.

10. CHAKLBd XU., ITia. JI^CA, 1

12. FRXDERICE, of BeM^:kMl, 1751.

14. 0DSTAVU8 III.. 1792.

Sophia, of Denmark.

15. 0U8TAVr.S iV.. dethroned 1S09.

Dorothj, of Baden.

ILSS16. CnAELES XIIL, 1818.

Family of Bernadotte.

1. CHARLES XIV . JOHN Btrtlrte JoIm Bernadotte.

1814, a diiliDguiskeJ French maritial, uomiualed to lucoced
CharjMXm^

Eugenia Bernard ine Dteirfe.

a. 0SCARI..1M9.
JoMphine Maximiliana Eugenia, bom 1807.

Wilhelniina Frederica Alexauiiri

Aune Louiia, of Urauge, born 18

Loulia Jotephine Eugenia,
^born IWl.

Christian Frederick William
Cliarlos, of Denmark,

born 1843.

0»car Frederick, bnm 1829. JJicholai Auituitai. born 1831.

Them Amelia, to., of ^aie-

Itenburg, bom 1636.

Clear Charlee Auguitut, Sn(«ne Napoleon Nieholaf,



TURKEY.

The Turks are descended from a tribe of Tartars which, in the middle of the eighth century,

settled in Armenia, and afterwards spread over a great part of Asia Minor. In 1298, their

dominions were united into a single state by Othman, one of their chiefs, who assumed the
sovereignty under the title of sultan, and whose family rules in Turkey at the present day.

The Turks rapidly increased their dominions at the expense of the declining empire of the East,

which was finally overthrown by the taking of Constantinople in 1 45 3, by the seventh sultan

Mahomet II. After this the Turkish empire continued to extend itself, and by the middle of

the sixteenth century included Greece, a part of Italy, Egypt, Syria, the islands of the Archi-

pelago, Rhodes, and Cyprus. In 15 71, Turkish conquest received a check at the battle of

Lepanto, where the navy of Selim was destroyed by the combined fleets of Spain, Venice, Genoa,
Malta, and the Pope, under the command of Don Juan of Austria. In the course of the follow-

ing hundred and fifty years the Turks took Candia and retook the Morea, but also sustained

serious reverses, and before the middle of the eighteenth century their power began to decline.

Their fleet was defeated by England and Russia in 1770. The Russians took the Crimea in

1784, and Turkey suffered greatly in a war with Austria and Russia in 1787-91. In 1807, she
was again engaged in hostilities with England and Russia, which ended in the treaty concluded
with Russia at Bucharest in 181 2, by which it was stipulated that the river Pruth should be the

boundary of the two empires. In 1821 began the movement in Greece to throw off the Turkish
yoke, which resulted in the independence of the Greek nation in 1829. The years 1828-29 were
occupied by another war with Russia. In 1831, the Pacha of Egypt revolted against the sultan,

took Acre, and advanced to within eighty leagues of Constantinople. The sultan then invoked
the assistance of Russia. The differences between the sultan and his vassal were settled by the

interference of the western powers, who induced the sultan to make the pashalic of Egypt here-

ditary in the family of Mehemet-Ali. In 1853 arose the dispute between the Greek and Latin
churches as to the possession of the holy places in Palestine, which led to the last war with
Russia, in which Turkey was assisted by England, France, and Sardinia. During the war with
Russia, an insurrection arose in Epirus and Albania, which was fomented by the Greek govern-

ment. Hostilities took place, in consequence, between Greece and Turkey, to stop which
England sent troops to the Piraeus, upon which the king of Greece promised to observe strict

tieutrality. In i860, in consequence of a great massacre of Christians at Damascus, principally

by the Druses, France sent an army which, together with Turkish troops under Fuad Pacha,
attacked them and compelled them to deliver up their chiefs, several of whom were condemned
to die. In the follo"\ving year (Jime 25), the late sultan Abdul Medjid died, and was succeeded

by his brother.

Abdul Azis, the present sultan, is the second son of Sultan Mahmud, and was bom on the

9th February 1830. He is well acquainted with the English and French languages, and with
the politics of the day. He began his reign by many important reforms. He reduced the civil

list from 70,000,000 to 12,000,000 piastres
;
recognised the equality of all his subjects, of what-

ever religion ; and declared his intention of having but one wife. His general, Omer Pasha,

completely put down a serious insurrection in Montenegro, and a more formidable rebellion in

Candia was also quelled, notwithstanding the assistance continually afforded to the Cretans by
bands of volunteers organised in Greece.
Abdul Azis appears fully to possess the capacity of maintaining unaided his sovereignty

in his own dominions, and has shown his determination to resist any undue assumption of inde-

pendence on the part of his powerful vassal, the pasha of Egypt.
His children are

—

1. Yussuf Izzeddin, bom Oct. 9, 1857.
2. Sultana Salihd, born Aug. 10, 1862.

3. Mahmud Djemil Eddin, bom Nov. 20, 1862.

4. Mechmed Selim, bom Oct. 8, 1866.

5. Abdul Medjid, bom June 27, 1868.



DESCENT OF THE SULTAN OF TURKEY

Ottoman Dynasty,

l othman i., 0326.

fNoTE.—Solyman and Miua each reigned

OTer a part nf the empire only, and are not
uiually counted among tLe Bultaui of

Tuikey.]

2. OECHAN, 1360.

8. AMUSATH, 1S8».

4. BAJAZET I., 1403.

6. MAHOMET I., 1421.

I

6. AMCBATH II., 14S1.

I

7. MAHOMET II.

Took Conitautiuople in Hbii ; died 1431.

8. BAJAZET II.. 1512.

I

9. SELIM I., 1530.

I

10. SOLTMAN, 1S66.

11. 8BLIM 11., 1574.

12. AMUBATH III., 1596.

13. HAHOMBT III., 1C03.

.1 I., 1617. 15. MCSTAPHA I.. 1<U.

16. OTH.Mi 17. AMCBATH IV., 16W. IB. IBEAHI.M, 1618.

19. MAH<).MKT IV..

depoied 1687 : died 1693.

20. SOLTMAN II., 1691. 21. ACHMET II., 1C48.

22. MUSTAPHA II.,

abdicated 1702; died 1703.

24. MAHOMET V., 1754. 25. OTHMAN III., 1757.

23. AcJmET III.,

depowd 17;i0 ; died 1736.

I

26. MCSTAPHA III., 1773.

I

27. ABDCL HAMSD, or Aohmet IT., 1739. 2S. SEUM III.

29. MCSTAPHA IV. 80. MAHMUD II., 1839.

81. ABDtIL lEDJID, 1S61. S«1Una Adi e, born 1826. 82. ABDCL AZI3, p

Maliomuiad A iPaika.

Mohammad Mourad,
heir prcaumptive,

born 1840.

6 Son>, and
7 Daughteri.

Mohammad Djemil Eddin,



TUSCANY.

The powerful mediaeval republic of Florence, wliicli anciently formed part of the Lombard
kingdom, and rose in the fifteenth century under the government of the Medici to be the fore-

most of the Italian repubhcs, was made a duchy in 1531, and Alessandro de' Medici became its

first duke. He was succeeded in 1537 by Cosmo de' Medici, sumamed the Great, who was

invested by pope Pius V. with the title of grand-duke of Tuscany, August 24, 1569. The
Medici dynasty became extinct upon the death of Giovanni Gastone, the seventh grand-duke,

July 9, 1737, and Tuscany was given by the treaty of Vienna to Francis, duke of Lorraine, the

husband of the empress Maria Theresa, who became in 1745 emperor of Germany. Upon his

decease in 1 765 Tuscany was inherited by his second son, Leopold, who also became emperor of

Germany in 1790, and thereupon transferred the grand-duchy to his son Ferdinand, who was

expelled by the French in 1801, and his states merged in the new kingdom of Etruria. Etruria

was in turn engulphed by France in 1807, and Eliza Bonaparte, eldest sister of the emperor

Napoleon, and wile of prince Bacciocchi, made Grand-Duchess of Tuscany in 1809. Upon the

abdication of Napoleon in 18 14, Ferdinand III. was restored to his dominions, and effected

many judicious reforms. He died June 18, 1824, and was succeeded by his son, Leopold II.,

who was born October 3, 1797, and continued the conciliatory measures of his father. The

duchy of Lucca was ceded to Tuscany in 1847. In February 1849 an insurrection at

Florence drove Leopold from his capital, but he was restored by the aid of Austrian troops,

and thenceforward adopted a retrograde policy, which eventually resulted in his departure from

Florence, April 27, 1859, and the formation of a provisional government. On the 21st of

July 1859, he abdicated in favour of his son, prince Ferdinand, and died at Home, January

28, 1870. He was distinguished by great love for literature and art, and Florence owes to

him much that has rendered her so fascinating to the artist, connoisseur, and man of letters.

Ferdinand IV. (Salvator Maria Joseph John Baptist Francis Louis Gonzaga Kaphael

Eainer Januarius), Grand-Duke of Tuscany and Archduke of Austria, is the eldest son of the

grand-duke Leopold II., and of his second wife, the princess Maria Antoinette Anne, (b. 19

December, 1814,) daughter of Francis I., king of the Two Sicilies. He was born June 10,

1835, and succeeded his father by virtue of his act of abdication, July 21, 1859, but the con-

stituent assembly of Tuscany declared against the house of Hapsburg-Lorraine, and voted for

annexation to Sardinia. The grand-duchy of Tuscany was united to the dominions of the king

of Sardinia by the royal decree of March 22, i860, against which act the grand-duke in vain

protested, and Florence was made the capital of the newly-created kingdom of Italy, December

II, 1864.

The grand-duke Ferdinand IV. has been twice married; first, November 24, 1856, to the

princess Anne, daughter of John, king of Saxony, who was born January 4, 1836, and died

February 10, 1859, leaving issue a daughter, Marie Antoinette, h. 10 January, 1858 ;
secondly,

January 12, 1868, to Alice, younger daughter of Charles III., late duke of Parma, who was

bom December 27, 1849, and is sister of Robert, duke of Parma and Placentia.



DESCENT OF THE GRAND-DUKES OF TUSCANY.

House op Medici.

Oloranni de' Medici, 1860-1129. --Picearda Baerl.

COSMO I.,=-

138»-l-16i.

j

GioTanni = Maria Ginevra
d.l4C3.

I

degli Albizi.

Coimo, d. U61.

Pier Fnncetca-Iaiidoniia
1158-1467, or 1*76.

j

Acciajuoli.

LORKNZO I.,

tJie Magnificent,
Prioceof Fiorence,

IMS-im

Clarice
Oraini,

d. U88.

GIULIANO I.,

Priuce of Flurence,
1453-1178.

Lorenzo- Seminmide
d. ISW.

I

Appiaui.

GioTannI -aUris SalriaU,

Giuliauo, d. 1588. lottuino, 1514-1548.

PIETBO II.-Alfoniina, GioTaoni,
1171-1503.

I
d. 1620. Pope a. I,co X.,

1176-1621,

I
Eleanora, of Toledo'

GIDLIAn'o II.,=Philibert«, d. 1662^
Duke of ofSaToy.

. 1. COSMO \ ,t1u Giro*.- Camilla MartelU,
1519-1671, Grand Duke of d. 1690.

Tiucaojr. 1569.

lORBN/O II.,-Madelcine
DukeofUrbi

.

la<C legitimate
deacendant of
Coamo I.,

1192-1519.

de la Tour,
CouDteai
)f AuTcrgne,
d. 1519.

1178-1616.

Ippolito, nat.

on, Carilinal,

1611-I&i6.

Gi0Tanni,-2. FRANCIS I.'Bianea 8. FERDINAND I. teter.

Citterina-Henry II. , King of ALES8ANDR0. na». -Margherita. Philip,

1619 1589. Fiance, 1619-1659. bod, 1510-1637, daughter uf 1677-82.

DuJie of Florence, tbeKmperor
1532. CUarlei V.

Qiulio, T.ncrezia

nat. aon, tiaetaui.

d. 1600.

SleaJora-Vincenso Maria -Henrr IV., Antonio,
Gmiaga, li73-1612. Kiug 1676-1621.

Duie of Mantua. of Franee,
1653-1610.

Chriauna,
of 1664-1604.

Lorraine,

d. 1637.

4.COS1J0II.,-
1690-1621

Angelica, d. 1686.

Giuliano - Liria
Spinola.

I

Maria Madelena, Francia,

of Au.tria, 1691-1614.
d. 1631.

Charles, ^rdin
1W6-1666.

"Victoria della John Cbarlea,
Rovere, Cardinal,

d. 1691. 1611-1663.

Leopold,
Canlinal,

1617 1676.

Ferdinand, -Violante Beatrice,

1663-1V13. of BaTatia,d.l731.
7. JOHN GASTON,- Anne Maria Fraooea, of Ann*, iW-iriS, - Jobn WillUBi,

1C71 irJ7, laat of Saze Uuenburg, d. 174L the latt of the Xedid. Kleetor FalaUse.
the Uouie of Medici.

House of Hapsburq-Lorraike.

8. FRANCIS 11., 1708-1765, Gtand-Duke 1737, Emperor of Germanj, 1715'Maria Tberea, Emprea of Oennaay, 1717-1790.

Joi«pb II., Emperoi of Germany, 1711-1790. 9. PETBB LEOPOLD, 1717-1792, Grand, Duke, 1766-1790,-Maria Loolm, of Spain.
Emperor of Germany, 1790.

|

FrancU II., Emperor If Germany, 1768-1S3& 10. FERDINAND UL, Gnnd-Doke, 1790, depoied 1801.

Kingdom of Etruria.

lOCIS, 1773-1803, King, 1801-Maria Louia, of Spain, d. 1834.

CHARLES L0GI8, 1799-1319, King, 1803-1807.

[Tuscany merged in Kingdom of Italy, 1807-1809.]

BUZA BONAPARTE, Grand-Ducben, 1809 1814.

House op Hapsburg-Lorraine.

10. FERDINAND HI., 1769-1821, restored 1314- Loniia AmeUa, daughter of Ferdinand IV., Qng of the Two SicUiee.

Maria Anna, of Saxony, 1799-1832 - 11. LEOPOLD U. , 1797-1870, abdicated 1859. - Marie Antoinette, daughter of Francli I.,

I I King of the Tiro Sicilia, born 1814.
AuguiU, 1826-1864.- Leopold , of Bararia,

bom 1821.

-Francii
b, 1834. de Paula,

Count of
TrapanI,
II.I827.

Anne, d. of-12. FBRDINANDIV.,- Alice, d. of
John,
King of
Saxony,

Charlea IIL,
Duke of
Parma,
b. 1819.

Maria ImmacuUta,
d, of Francia II,,

King of the Two
Siciltet, b. 1814.

Maria - Cliarlee,

Louiaa, Prince of

b, 1846. laenburg-
Bintein,

Jolin



TWO SICILIES.

The kingdoms of Naples and Sicily, first united in 1085 under count Roger I,, continued

under one sovereign until the deposition in Sicily of Charles of Anjou in 1282, by the revolution

well known as the *' Sicilian Vespers." Sicily then fell under the dominion of Spain, and to

this power the kingdom of Naples also became subject in 1503, under Ferdinand the Catholic.

They remained in this condition until 1707, when Naples, and in 17 18 Sicily, came into the

possession of the archduke Charles of Austria, afterwards the emperor Charles VI. of Ger-

many. He did not however retain them long, but surrendered them to Spain in 1 734, when
Charles, son of Philip V., king of Spain, was made king of the Two Sicilies, and they became

vested in the Bourbon dynasty. The Two Sicilies were again separated in 1806, when the

emperor Napoleon placed his brother, Joseph Bonaparte, on the throne of Naples, and Ferdinand

IV. retired to Sicily. In i8o8 Joseph Bonaparte was transferred to Spain, and the Neapolitan

crown was conferred by Napoleon on his brother-in-law, Joachim Murat. The Bourbon dynasty

was restored in 181 5, when Ferdinand IV. re-ascended the throne as Ferdinand I., king of the

Two Sicilies. He died January 4, 1825, and his descendants reigned over these kingdoms until

they were merged into the kingdom of Italy in 1861.

Frai^cis II. (d'Assisi Maria Leopold), King of the Two Sicilies and of Jerusalem, is the

eldest son of the late king;,Ferdinand II., by his first marriage with the princess Maria Chris-

Una Caroline Josephine Gaetana EKza, daughter of Victor Emmanuel I., king of Sardinia. He
was born January 16, 1836, and succeeded to the throne upon the death of his father. May 22,

1859, giving hopes that he would rule his kingdom with greater regard for the wishes of his

subjects than had been the policy of his predecessor. These expectations were however not

fulfilled, and on the 26th of March 1 860 the foreign ambassadors were constrained to address a

collective note to the king, urging upon him the necessity for reform. This remaining unheeded,

an insurrection broke out in Sicily in April i860. Garibaldi landed with a body of volunteers

at Marsala, May 1 1 ,
proclaimed himself dictator, took Palermo by storm, and totally defeated

the royal army at Melazzo, July 20. Prior to this the king had announced a liberal change in

his government, but the revolution rapidly spread to Naples, and the king and queen were

forced to abandon the capital, and take refuge in the castle of Gaeta, September 6, i860,

which surrendered to the Sardinian troops under general Cialdini on the 13th of February

1 86 1, after a gallant defence of six months' duration, forming one of the most stirring military-

episodes of modem times. For his intrepidity, the king received from the principal European

powers their highest decorations, and the queen was presented with the military cross of St.

George of Kussia, and is the only lady thus distinguished. Garibaldi assumed the dictatorship

until the arrival of king Victor Emmanuel, and on the 21st of October i860 the annexation of

Naples to Sardinia was voted for almost unanimously. After the fall of Gaeta the king retired

to his palace in Rome, and has been unceasing in his efforts to regain his throne.

The king married by proxy at Munich, January 8, and in person at Bari, February 3, 1859,

the duchess Maria Sophia Amelia, third daughter of Maximilian Joseph, duke of Bavaria, and

younger sister of the empress of Austria, She was bom at Possenhofen, October 4, 1841, and

won the admiration of Europe by the undaunted courage and trae heroism she displayed during

the protracted siege of Gaeta. Her Majesty has one daughter, Christina Pia Maria Giuseppa

Elizabetta Ferdinanda Natalina Ephesia, bom at Rome, December 24, 1869.



TWO SICILIES.

House of Normandy.
TkDcred, of Rormandr.

Boger, Count of Sicily, 1101.

BOGER, crowned King the Pope, 1151.

4. TANCRBD, 1192

6. WILLIAM III.,

depoud 11»1.

2. WILLIAM

S. WILLIAM II., 1189

6. CONSTAWTTA.
Bmp. Henry VI. of Bubis, 1197.

House of Suabia.
7. FaEDERICK II., 1250.

8. CONEAD IV., 126t

10. CONBADIN, 12C7.

P«ter in., E. of Aragon and of Sicily, 12S5.

Kings of Naples—House op Anjou. Kings of Sicily—House of Aragon.

louii VIII., K. of France, 1226.

11. CUrlei L, 1285.

12. Charlei II.. 1309.

Mary, heiceu of Hungary.

2. JAMES, 1295.

Alpbonii, 1336.

Peter iv'., 1387.

III. fbbdbrice n., usr.

II.,

V. 10C13, 1355.

Philip VI.
1360.

John II.,

U64.

/Louii' I.,

' 13S4.

Eleanor.

John I..K. ofCaftUa
and Leon.

House of Castile.

T. Ferdinand I.,

Eleanor of CaatUle.

IX. MABTIN, At Slder, 1110.

VIII. MARTIN, tin Youngtr, 1409 .

Maiy.

^'rt.i

18. ALPHONSO I.,

. of Naplei and Sicily, 1158.

19. FBRDINA.ND I.,

£. of Naplei, 1494.

XI. JOHN n..
K. of ^Sicily, 1479.

Cbarlei.
K. of Hungary.

13. ROBERT,
K. of Naplci.

John, Duke of
Durauo, 1335.

ao. ALPBON.<iO II., S3. FBBpkRICK
1495. II.,depaMMil501.

Charle«
Robert.

14. .^NDBEVr,
_1345^

Joan, Queen of
Naplei.

Clemcntia.

Louii X. of
France,

14. Jane, 1392.

Andrew, of Hungary.
Louii, of Tarento.

14. L0C13, of
Tareiilo.

Jane 1.

Cbarle*.

Mar^ret. 15. CHABLES III,

I I

18. LADI8LAS. 17. Jaoella

—i 2LPBRI>1MANDI .

PIkUip 1., of Auitri*.

House of Austria.

34. CHARLES V„ Xmperor of Q«nnaay, 15(8.

25. PHILIP n.,'of Sn«lB. UM.

Perdiaaad L, BnpOTor. U64.

Peidinand II., Bmi

36. PHiup III., len.

27. PHILIP IV., 1««5.

CharleO^.

j>«ror.

Ferdinand III.. 1C57.

Catharine.
Cliarici Knianuel,
Duke of iiavoy.

House of Savoy.

Amadeui I., 1637.

XIII. AMADECS II

Maria Thereaa.

Louli XI V., of France.

House of Boukboh.

Louii, the Dauphin.

29. PUIlIp V., 1746.

81. CHaIiLES, 1738.

32. FErU.NASD.

chablLs U., ]

83. FBANCI3 I. .1830.

Mary Clementina, Mary liabella,

of Ueimany, 1801. of Spain, 1848.

Leopold. 1851.

Henry, Duke of Aumale.

FBRDiyAN^DII., 1859.

Mary Chrlitina. Mary Tliereia

of Sardinia, 1836. liabella, of
Auitria,
1167.

Leopold ^enjamia
_Joierh. 1860.

Maiy Victoria
Louiia Philibcrta,

of Savoy, b. ISll.

iupold It., >

Tuicany,
17>.'7-l6-0.

Thereaa Chriitina
.Mary, born 1822.

Pedro 11., of Braiil.

Caroline Ferdinanda Louia

Marquen Luocbeii PalU
Campo et PignatelU.

LouLl

Alphopto, Count di (

I.fluii Maria,
born IWa.

MaiiMa LiidoTica

FRANCIS II.,

\H,ru 1810.

Mary Sophia
Amelia, of
Bararia.

I

I
Maria Tbereia Madeleine,

riiriitina bom 1867.
Pia Maria,
born 1869

Alphonio Mary
Maria Joiepb, Annonciada
CouDtofCaierta, liabella,

born 1841. _ bom 1843.

Mary Antoinette
Joiephine. Tuwany.

Oaeian Maria Pia
Maria Frederick, dei Oiacn,
_bom 1846. bom 1849.

Mary liabella

Pueal
Maria,

bora 18^

Ma7
Immaculata

Louiia,

train 1855.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

, Ulysses Simpson Grant, president of the United States of America, is of Scotch descent, and
was bom at Point Pleasant, Clermont County, in the state of Ohio, on the 27th of April, 1822.

At the age of seventeen he entered the military college of West Point, which he left, in 1843,
with the rank of brevet second lieutenant in the 4th regiment of infantry. In 1846 he served

in the Mexican war, and was promoted for his bravery to the rank of brevet captain. In 1854
he quitted the service, entered into the leather trade, and married Miss Julia Dent. He after-

wards settled at Galena in Illinois.

At the breaking out of the civil war he took service in the United States array, and passed
rapidly through the ranks of colonel, brigadier-general of the volunteers of Illinois, commander-in-
chief of the army of West Tennessee, and major-general, and distinguished himself greatly at

various battles and skirmishes, especially at Paducah, Fort Donelson, Pittsburg-Landing, and at

the siege of Corinth, where he was at first second in command under General Halleck, and after-

wards commander-in-chief. The failure of General Sherman before Vicksburg induced the

Federal Government to appoint General Grant in his stead, (Dec. 27, 1862). After a succession

of obstinate engagements, the outworks of that town were carried one by one, and General
Pemberton with over 30,000 men surrendered unconditionally on July 14. In October 1863 he
was selected to replace General Rosencranz, and, on the 2d March 1864, was appointed by
President Lincoln commander-in-chief of the forces of the union. His plan appears to have
been to surround the confederates, and to advance on Richmond by however slow degrees, and
at whatever cost in men and money. Making the Potomac his base of operations, he directed

three divisions against the confederates, he himself, with one of them, threatening the army of

Lee. He at first made little progress, and his army received some checks in front of Peters-

burg. The battle of the Wilderness, one of the many actions in this campaign, lasted five

days, and terminated in Grant's favour, but with a fearful loss. Other engagements, dis-

astrous for both armies, but especially discouraging to the federal troops, obliged General Grant
to retire from his position in Pottsylvania. In June, however, after having secured the James
River, he was enabled to lay siege to Petersburg, one of the keys to Richmond. Several obsti-

nately contested conflicts took place before that city, in one of which, on the i8th June, the

federals lost more than 8000 men. At this period, although, on the whole. Grant himself was
gaining ground, his generals suffered frequent defeat, and Lee was enabled several times to cross

the Rappahanoc and the Potomac, and threaten Washington. Grant nevertheless pursued, with
inflexible determination, his operations against Petersburg, which, after eight months' siege,

and much bloodshed, surrendered, April 18, 1865. The surrender of Richmond immediately
followed. After this, the cause of the confederates was hopeless. Their resources were
exhausted, and no means existed to renew them. Resistance being no longer possible, Lee
and the other confederate generals laid down their arms, and the union was restored.

After the war, in the summer of 1865, General Grant visited New England and Canada, and,

later in the year, made a tour of inspection through the Southern States. In 1867 he became
secretary ad interim in the place of Mr Stanton, suspended by President Johnson, but gave up
the keys of oflSee when the senate passed a resolution disapproving the President's act.

On the 2 1st of May 1868, at the National Republican Convention assembled at Chicago, he was
nominated as candidate for the presidency of the repubhc by General Logan, chairman of the

delegation from Illinois. In a letter which he addressed to the president of the Convention,

accepting the nomination, he said, " It is impossible ... to lay down a policy to be adhered
to, right or wrong, through an administration of four years. ... A purely administrative

officer should always be left free to execute the will of the people. . . . Peace and universal

prosperity will lighten the burden of taxation, while it constantly reduces the national debt.

Let us have peace."

General Grant was elected President on the 3d of November 1868, and succeeded President

Johnson, March 4, 1869. In his inaugural proclamation he promised to govern according to

law
;
and, among other things, said, " Let it be understood that there must be no repudiation

of a single farthing of the public debt." Fi-om his last message to Congress, Dec. 6, 1869, we
gather that he is in favour of a gradual return to specie payment. That the people and govern-

ment of the United States warmly sjnmpathise with Cuba in its impending struggle, but that

the insurgents have not yet established a de facto government entitling them to recognition as

belligerents. That he approves the rejection of Mr R. Johnson's Alabama treaty, and declares

that its provisions were inadequate for the settlement of the grave wrong sustained by the

United States.



SUCCESSION OF THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

FROM THE ACCEPTATION OF THE CONSTITUTION.

1. GEOaCB WASHINGTON, ..... • • • from April ». 1789 to Xvoh * 1793

„ Much 4. 1793 1797

2. JOHN ADAMS, ..... 1797 1901

8. THOMAS JEPFERSON, ..... 1801 1805

1905 1309

4. JAMES MADISON, ..... 1809 1813

1813 1817

f. JAMES MUNBOB, ...... 1817 1321

1821 1325

6 JOHN QUINCT ADAMS, ..... 1825 1829

7. ANDBEW JACKSON, ..... 1829 1833

1833 1837

8 MAKTIN TAN BUREN. ..... 18S7 IMl

•9. WILUAM HKNBY HABRISON, .... 1841 to April 4, 1811

10, JOHN TTLEB, ...... AprU 4, 18U to March 4, 1^

11. JAMBS KNOX POLE, ..... ,, March 4, 1845 IMS

•12. ZACHAEY TAYLOR, ..... 1819 to July 9, ISSO

13. MILLARD FILLMORE, . . . . . Julj 9, 18S0 to Mweh 4 1853

14. FRANKLIN PIERCE, . . . . . „ Mvoh 4. 1853
!

1857

IS. JAMES BUCHANAN, . . . . . 1857 1861

•16. ABBAHAM LINCOLN, . . . . . 1%1 . 1865

1865 to AprU 15 1SC5

17. ANDREW JOHNSON, . . . . . .. April 15, 1865 to Mmrch 4 1S69

18. CLY8SK3 SIMPSON QBAHT, . . . . ... ., Mifcl 4, 1S69

Died while in oIBm.



WURTEMBERG.

The history of the royal family of Wurtemberg is very uncertain before the time of Ulrich, who
was count of Wurtemberg from 1246 to 1265. He considerably enlarged his dominions and left

two sons, Ulrich and Eberhard, who each ruled in succession. The latter, who obtained the

surname of Illustrious, made war on the imperial cities, entered into a confederacy against the

emperors Rudolph and Albert, and, at the death of the latter, was a candidate for the imperial

crown. When Henry, count of Luxemburg, was elected emperor, Eberhard was put under the

ban of the empire for his hostility to the cities and deprived of his dominions, but regained

them by the assistance of his brother-in-law, the Margrave Rudolph of Baden, at the death of

the emperor in 13 13. He was succeeded in 1325 by his grandson Ulrich III., who left

two sons, Eberhard II. and Ulrich IV., who reigned together, until the death of Ulrich,

in 1366, when Eberhard reigned alone till 1392. Eberhard was succeeded by his grand-

son and great grandson Eberhard III. and Eberard IV. The latter left two sons, Louis and

Ulrich, who reigned together until the younger became of age, in 1433, when they divided

their patrimony. In 1482, Eberhard, the son of Ulrich, gave up his territory to his cousin,

Eberhard V., the son of Louis, for an annuity, and the country thus became reunited. Eber-

hard reigned wisely and with great advantage to his subjects, and received from the emperor

Maximilian the title of duke of Wurtemberg and Teck. His cousin who had previously

resigned in his favour, succeeded at his death, as Eberhard VI., but was deposed by the

emperor, who conferred the duchy on his cousin Ulrich VI., who reigned till 1550. Ulrich

was followed successively by his son and grandson, Christopher and Louis the Pius, and the

last dying without issue, the duchy devolved on Frederick I., surnamed the Magnanimous, the

son of George, duke of Mompelgard and brother of Ulrich VI. Erederick was succeeded in

the direct line by John Frederick, Eberhard VII., William Louis, and Eberhard Louis, the

last being succeeded, in 1 733, by his cousin, Charles Alexander, the son of Frederick Charles,

William Louis's brother. Charles Alexander left three sons, Charles Eugene, Louis Eugene,

and Frederick Eugene, who reigned in succession after him. The French revolution began

before the death of the last mentioned, and Wurtemberg suffered much in the wars which

followed. Duke Frederick Eugene was succeeded in 1797 by his son, Frederick William

Charles, who in the war between France and Austria in 1805 joined France, and in the

following year received the title of king from the emperor Napoleon. Frederick I. was

succeeded in 1816 by his son, William L, the late king. To him Wurtemberg is indebted for

the constitution by which it is now governed and for numerous liberal measures, among
others for a decree extending the liberty of the press. He was opposed to the German con-

stitution established at Frankfort in 1849 ; refused to recognise the king of Prussia as Emperor

of Germany in 1850; and greatly assisted in replacing the Germanic confederation on its

ancient basis.

Having been born in 1781, William I. was, before his death, on the 25th June, 1864, the

oldest reigning monarch of Europe. He was succeeded by his son, the present king

—

Chaeles (Frederick Alexander) I., who was born, 6th March, 1823, and married on the

13th July, 1846, Olga, the daughter of Nicholas, emperor of Russia.



DESCENT OF THE KINGS OF WURTEMBERG.

Eoieric I.

Emeric II.

Albeit, Lord of BeuteUbach.

Eberhard I., Lord of Beutelibach.

HildegarJe, daughter of JSiuperor Cliariei>»gD*>

Eberhard II., Lord of Beutelibach.

Xmich, Lori of Beutelibach.

Henry, Lord of Beutelibach.

Ulric I., Lord of Beutelibach.

Albert, Lord of Beute:ibacb, Wurtemberg, and Loweoitiin.

a. WilLrgii.

2. Clric, Count of Wurtemberg.

8. John, Count of Wurtemberg.

4. Louii, Count of Wurtemberg.

6. Henry, Count of Wurtemberg.

6. Eberhard I., Count of Wurtemberg.

7. Ulrio VI., Count of Wurtemberg, 1265.

8. Ulrio Vn., Count of Wurtemberg.

18. Eberhard V., Count

4. Louis, Count of Wurtemberg, U50. 16. Dlrio XII., Count of

1. EBEUHARD I., Duki of Wurtemberg, 1496.

2. EBERHARD 11., Duke of Wurtemberg, depoied 1498. 8. HEMRT, Duke of ^

„ . 1
1

9. Eberhard 11., Count of Wurtemberg, 1326.

10. Clric IX., Count of Wurtemberg, 1344.

11. Eberhard III., Count of Wurtemberg, 1392.

Ulrio XI., Count of Wurten.berg, 1388.

12. Eberhard IV., Count of Wurtemberg, 14IX

4. ULRIC, Duke of Wurtemberg, 1660. George.

6. CHRISTOPUBR, 1868. 7. FREDERICK, the Mapnanimou; Duke of Wurtemberg, 1608.

6. LOUIS PIUS, 1593. 8. JOHN FREDERICK, Duke of Wurtemberg-Stutt^rt, and Neuitadt, 1C28.

1. EBBRnARD III., Duke of Wurtemberg-Stuttgart, 1C74.

2. WILLIAM LOUIS, Duke of Wurtemberg, 1677.

8. EBERHARD LOUIS, Duke of Wurtemberg, 1733.

Frederick CbariM

4. CHABLSS ALEXANDER. Duke of Wurtemberg, 1737.

7. FREDEUICK (Eugenej I., Duke of Wurtemberg-Stuttgart, 1797.

1. FREDERICK II.. Duke. Made King in 1805, under the name of FREDERICK I., 1816.

2. WILLIAM (Frederiok Cbarlei) I., 1864^

Catharine Paulovna, Pauline Thereia
of Ruiiia, 1819. Louin, of Wurtemberg, born 1800.

Paul Charlea Frederick Aaguitni. 1862.^

CathMioe CbarloMeTof Suie-Alieiiburg, l!>47.

Alfred, Count
of Neirperg,

1865.

liiaPnSophia Frederics
MatiMa,
bom ISIS.

William I ir,
of Holland,
born 1817.

Catharine Frederica :

Charlotte,
born 1S21._

Frederick Charlei _
Augustiia. (

of Wurtemberg,
bora 1808.

.CHARLES I.,

Frederick
Alexander,
born 1823.

Auguita Wilhelmina
Henrietta,
born 1826.

Hermann Bernard
George

Saze-We

Frederica
Charlotte
Marr, now

Helena Piulorna,
bom 18(17.

Michael ] Grand-Duke
of Ruuia,

Frederick Charlea
Auguitui,
bom 1808.

Catharine~

Charlotte,
of Wurtemberg,

bora 1821.

Frederick
Auguatua
Eberard.
born 1813.
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AAG

AAGiVARD, Cliristian, Danish Latin poet
; 27

Jan. 1616 ; wrote " Threni Hyperborrei" on
the death of Christian IV., &c. ; d. 5 Feb. 1664.
Aagaaud, Niels, brother, Danish scholar

;

I. 1612 ; d. 23 Jan. 1657.
Aalst, see Aelst.

Abailaiu), see Abclahl.
Abano, Pietro (V (Petrus de Apono), Italian

physician and alchemist ; b. about 1250 ; nar-

rowly escaped burning by the Inijuisitiou ; his
" Conciliator Differentiarum Philoso])h()rum et

Medicorum " printed 1472; d. about 1 3 16.

Abascal, Jose Fernando, Si)anish statesman
;

6. 1743 ; assisted to defend the Havannahs
against the English, 1 796 ; for his able govern-
ment of New Galicia made " Mai-ques de la

Concordia Espanola del Peru" by the Cortes,

30 May, i8i2 ; d. 30 June, 1 82 1.

Abati, or Abbate, Niccolo dell', Italian fresco

painter; b. 1512 ; d. 1571.
Abauzit, Finnin, French philosopher and

scholar; friend of Newton; b. 1 1 Nov. 1679 ;

d. 20 INIarch, 1767.
Abbadil:, d', brothers, French travellers : An-

toine, b. 1810; Arnould Michel, b. 1815; ex-

plored Ethiopia, 1837-45, 1853-54.
Abbadie, Jac(iues, French Protestant theolo-

gian, dean of Killaloe ; b. 1658 ; friend of mar-
shal Schomberg

;
j)resent at his death at battle

of the Boyne, I July, 1690; d. 25 Sept. 1 727.
Abbas I.—III., shahs of Persia.

I. the great; b. 1557; shah, 1587 . . d. Jan. 1628
II. b. 1629; shah, 1642 d. 1666
III. b. 1732 ; last of the Sophi djTiasty . . d. 1736
Abbas-Pacha, viceroy of Egypt; b. 1S13;

succeeded his uncle Ibrahim, 10 Nov. 1S48;
promoted railway from Alexanch'ia to Cairo,

1851; d. 14 Jtily, 1854.
Abbot, Charles, b. 14 Oct. 1757; speaker of

house of commons, 10 Feb. 1802-17; baron
Colchester, 3 June, 1817 ; d. 8 May, 1829.

ABD

Abbot, George, b. 29 Oct. 1562; ai-chbisliop

of Canterbury, 1610
;
accidentally killed a park-

keeper, 24 July, 1622
;
opposed the tyranny of

the govermnent, 1626-33 5 ^' 4 -A-ug. 1 633.
Abbot, George, nephew; b. 1600; published
"Paraphrase of the Book of Job," 1640;
" Vindiciae Sabbatre," 1641 ; d. 4. Feb. 1648.
Abbott, Charles, 6. 7 Oct. 1762 ; chief justice

of the king's l)ench, 1818; created baron Ten-
terden, 30 April, 1827 ; </. 4 Nov. 1S32.

Abbott, Jacob, .tVmerican writer (for the
young) ; b. 1 803.

Abdallah-ben-Abdelmottalib, father of Ma-
homet; b. about 545 ; d. 570.
Abdallatik, Arab physician and philosopher;

b. 1 162; favourite of Saladin ; d. 8 Nov. 1 23 1.

Abd-el-Kadeb, Arab chief ; b. 1807.
Preached a holy war to expel the French ; raised
10,000 men ; vigorously, but unsuccessfully,
besieged Oran 1832
Recognised by the French as emir of Mascara,
by treaty soon broken) . . . 26 Feb. 1834

Carried on a guerilla warfare . . 1835-36
Thoroughly defeated by liugeaud ; recognised the
French supremacy 30 May, 1S37

AVar renewed; declared a rebel; Algiers annexed U<
France Feb. 1842
The emir incited the Moors to attack the French ;

defeated by Hugeaud at Isly . . 14 Aug. 1844
Surrendered to Lamoriciere . . 23 Dec. 1847
Taken to France and imprisoned . Feb. 1848
Released by Louis Napoleon . . 16 Oct. 1852
Resided at Broussa till .... Feb. 1855
At Damascus, rescued many Christians from thfi
massacre July, i860

Visited Paris and London .... Aug. 1865

Abd-el-Wahab, founder of the Wahabites, a
fierce ikxah sect; b. 1 692; d. 14 Jime, 17S7.

Abderahmax I.

—

y., Ommiade caliphs of

Spain.
I. chosen ruler of the Saracens in Spain, 754 ;

took Cordova, and became caliph, 755 ; insti-
tuted academies. <fec.. 773-785 . . d. 7S7

II. caliph, 822 ; patronised learning, &c. . d. 852
III. caliph, 912 ; defeated the Christians at Jun-
quera, 921 ; victorious in Africa, 930 . U. 961

A
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IV. caliph, IOT7 ; killed in battle near Granada 1021

V. caliph, 1022 ; assassinated .... 1023

Abdul-Ahmed, sultan of Turkey ; h. 20 May,
1725; sultan, 21 Jan. 1774; defeated by Rus-
sia ; submitted to the treaty of Kutchuk Kain-
ardji, 21 July, 1774; d. 7 April, 1789.

Abdul-Aziz, sultan of Turkey; h. 9 Feb.

1830.
Succeeded his brother, Abdul-Medjid . 25 June, i86i

Promoted economical reform . . July, ,,

Made Fuad Pacha vizier . . .22 Nov. ,,

Promoted industrial exhibition at Constanti-
nople March-July, 1863

Visited Egypt . . . . 7-17 April, ,,

Declined to surrender Candia at the request of

the western powers .... 31 March, 1867
Visited Paris, 1-12 July ; London, 12 July ; en-

tertained by the queen at Windsor, 13 July ;

sailed from Dover, 23 July ; at Vienna, 27 July;
at Constantinople 7 Aug. 1867

Abdul-Medjid, sultan of Turkey ; h. 23 April,

1823; d. 25 June, 1861.
Succeeded his father, Mahmud II. . 2 Jiily, 1839
Established his father's civil reforms . 3 Nov. ,,

Refused to surrender Hungarian fugitives Sept. 1849
Declared war with Russia ... 5 Oct. 1853
Peace signed at Paris ... 30 March, 1856

A'Beckett, Gilbert Abbot, comic writer

;

h. 1811 ; one of the founders of "Punch,"
1841 ; a London police magistrate, 1849;
d. 30 Aug. 1856.

Abeille, Gaspard, French poet and dramatist

;

h. 1648; wrote "Crispin bel Esprit," &c.

;

d. 21 May, 1718.

Abel, king of Denmark, assassinated and suc-

ceeded his brother Eric, 1250; defeated and
slain by the rebelling Frisians, 1252.

Abel, Carl Friedrich, German musician

;

h. 1725 ; d. 22 June, 1787.

Abel, Clarke, surgeon and naturalist ; h. about

1780; published "Narrative of a Journey in

China," 1818; d. 26 Dec. 1826.

Abel, Gaspard, German historian ; 6. 14 July,

1676 ; d. 10 Jan. 1763.

Abel, Niels Henrik, Swedish mathematician

;

h. 5 Aug. 1802; d. 6 April, 1829.

Abela, Giovanni Francesco, Maltese archreo-

logist; h. 1582; published "Malta Illustrata,"

1647; d. 4 May, 1655.
Abelard, or Abailard, Pierre, teacher

of theology and philosophy; h. 1079; seduced
and married Heloi'se, ill 9-20 ; condemned for

heresy, 1121 ; founded the Paraclete, 1122;
(H(^loi'se first abbess, 1136;) d. 21 April, 1 142.

Abelli, Louis, French theologian ; h. 1603 ;

published " Medulla Theologica," 1650; "Vie
du Vincent de Paul," 1664; d 4 Oct. 169 1.

Aben Ezra, "The Wise," Spanish rabbi;

h. about 1 1 19 ; wrote commentaries on the Tal-

mud; d. about 1 1 74.

Abercorn, James Hamilton, duke of ; &. 21

Jan. 1 811; lord-lieutenant of Ireland, July,

1866—Dec. 1868 ; created duke, 18 Aug. 1868.

Abercrombie, John ; h. 1J26; pubhshed "Dic-

tionary of Gardening" (under name of Mawe),

1778; d. 1806.

Abercrombie, John, M.D. ; h. 11 Nov. 1781 ;

published " Inquiry concerning the Intellectual

Powers," 1830; d. 14 Nov. 1844.
Abercromby, James, son of Sir Ralph ; 6. 7

Nov. 1776; master of the mint, and cabinet

minister, 1 834 ;
speaker of house of commons,

19 Feb. 1835-39; created baron Dunfermline,

7 June, 1839; d. 17 April, 1858.

Abercromby, Patrick, Scotch historian ; h.

1656 ;
published " Martial Achievements of

the Scotch Nation," 171 1 ; d. about 17 16.

Abercromby, Sir Ralph, general ; h. 1 738 ; de-

feated the French, and mortally wounded at

Alexandria, 21 March; d. 28 March, 1801.

Aberdeen, Gordon, earls of.

George Gordon, Scottish lawyer ; b. about 1637 ; lord
of session, 1680 ; lord president of the court of session,
1681 ; lord high chancellor of Scotland, 1682-84

;

created earl, 30 Nov. 1682 ; d. \-]-?o.

Geokoe Hamilton Gordon; h. 28 Jan. 1784; d. 14
Dec. i860.

Ambassador extraordinary to Austria . .1813
Foreign secretary in Wellington ministry June, 1828

—Nov. 1830
Colonial sec. in Peel ministry Nov. 1834—April, 1835
Foreign secretary in same . Sept. 1841—July, 1846
Premier, 28 Dec. 1852; resigned . . 30 Jan. 1855

Aberli, Johann Ludwig, Swiss landscape

painter ; h. 1 723 ; d. 1 786.

Abernethy, John, surgeon and physiologist

;

h. 3 April, 1764; published " /m hooh,'" the
" Constitutional Origin and Treatment of Local
Diseases," 1804; d. 20 April, 183 1.

Abijah, king of Judah, B.C. 958-955,
Abildgaard, Niels Abraham, Danish his-

torical painter ; h. 1 744 ; d. 4 June, 1 809.

Abimelech, ruled Israel about B.C. 1209-6.

Abinger, lord, see Scarlett.

Abington, Mrs Frances, actress ; h. 1731

;

debut, 1759 ; d 4 March, 181 5.

About, Edmond Francois Valentin, French
writer; h. 14 Feb. 1828; published " Tolla,"

1855 ;
" Question Romaine," 1859; " Rome

contemporaine," i860.

Abrabanel, Isaac, Portuguese rabbi and
statesman; h. 1437 ; d. 1508.

Abraham, the patriarch, h. B.C. 1993; called,

1921 ; d. 1822.

Abrantes, duke d', see Junot.

Abrantes, Joseph, marquess de, Portuguese
statesman and philosopher ; h. 7 Feb. 1 784

;

detained as hostage by Napoleon, 1807-14; ex-

iled for conspiracy, 1824; d. in England, 1827.

Abresch, Friedrich Ludwig, German scholar

and editor; h. 29 Dec. 1699; d. 1782.

Abu Abdallah, or Boabdil, son of Abu-
Hassan, king of Granada ; surrendered Granada
to Spain, and retired to Africa, 1492.

Abu-Bekr, first caliph; h. about 573 ; son-in-

law and successor of Mahomet, 632 ; d. 23 Aug.

634-
Abulfaragius, Gregorius, Arab Christian his-

torian; h. 1226; d. 1286.

Abulpeda, Ismael, Arab warrior and histo-

rian; h. 1273; d. 26 Oct. 1331.
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AccoRSO, or AccuRSius, Francesco, Italian

jurist; author of the " Glossa Ordinaria," the
" Great Gloss ; " h. 1182; d. 1260.

AccuM, Friedrich, German chemist ; h. 29
March, 1769 ;

taught chemistry in London,

1803; published "Treatise on Gas Lights,"

1 8 1 5 ;
" Adulteration of Food,

'

' (termed " Death
in the Pot,") 1822 ; d. 28 June, 1 838.

AcHAius, king of Scotland about 787 ; friend

of Charlemagne; d. 819.

AcHABD, Fran9ois Charles, French chemist ; h.

28 April, 1753; strongly advocated the manu-
facture of beet-root sugar in France, 1800

;

d. 20 April, 1 82 1.

AcHAUius, Erik, Swedish botanist; 6. 18 Oct.

1757; d. 14 Aug. 1819.

AcHENBACH, Andreas, German landscape

painter; h. 29 Sept. 1815.

Ach]<;ry, Jean Luc d', French Benedictine

antiquary; h. 1609; published "Veterum Scrip-

torum Benedictorum Spicilegium," 1655-77 ;

d. 29 April, 1685.

Achilles Tatius, Greek bishop, astronomer
and novelist

; fl. about 5th century.

AcHiLLiNi, Alessandro, Italian physician and
I)hilosopher

;
alleged first dissector of human

bodies; h. 29 Oct. 1463 ; d. 2 Aug. 1 5 12.

AcHMET, see Ahmed.
AcKERMANN, Rudolph, bookseller ; h. 20 April,

1764 ; first published his " ]ve])osit()ry of Arts,"

1809 ; introduced lithogi-aphy into London,

1817 ;
published the first Englisli annual, "The

Forget-me-not," 1823; (/. 30 March, 1834.

AcoNzio, or AcoNTius, Jacopo, Italian philo-

sopher ; h. 7 Sept. 1492 ; became a protestant

;

came to London
;
protected by Elizabeth

;
pub-

lished " De Stratagematibus Satanje in lleli-

gionis Negotio," 1565; d. 15 May, 1566.

AcosTA, Gabriele, afterwards Uriel, Portu-

guese jurist; h. about i6cx); became a Jew,
and a reformer of Judaism, 1 624; persecuted,

retracted, severely punished ; conmiitted sui-

cide, 1647.

AcosTA, Josd, Jesuit missionary in Peru

;

h. about 1540; wrote " Natural History of the

Indies," printed 1591 ; rf. 15 Feb. 1599.

AcQUAViVA, Andrea, duke of Atri, Italian

patron of letters ; h. 1466 ; d. about 1528.

AcREL, Olof, Swedish surgeon ; 6. . 1 7 1 7 ;

d. 1807.

AcRON, physician of Agrigentum
;
fumigated

the streets of Athens during the plague, B.C.

430-
AcROPOLTTA, Georgius, Byzantine historian;

h. 1220; d. 1282.

Acton, Charles Januarius Edward, cardinal

;

h. 6 March, 1 803; cardinal, 1 842; d. 23 Jan.

1847.
Acton, Joseph, of Irish extraction ; h. at

Besangon, 1737 ; entered the service of the

king of Naples, and eventually became prime
minister

;
dismissed, 1 803 ; d. 1 808.

AcuNA, Cristoval de, Spanish Jesuit and geo-

grapher ; h. 1597 ;
accompanied Teixeira in his

exploration of the river Amazons, 1 639 ;
pub-

lished a report, 1641 ; d. about 1675.
AcuN^v, Pedro Bravo de, Spanish general

;

governor of the Philippines, 1 602
;
conquered

the Moluccas, April, 1606; d. July, 1606.

Adair, James Makittrick, Scotch physician
;

6. 1728; wrote on the Bath waters, 1786 ;

d. 1802.

Adair, Sir Robert, diplomatist; h. 24 ISIay,

1763; minister at Vienna, April, i8o6; at Con-
stantinople, 1808; d. 3 Oct. 1855.
Adalbert I., duke of Tuscany, 890-917.
Adalbert II., king of Italy, 950-961.
Adalbert, St., bishop of Prague, apostle of

Prussia ; 6. about 939 ;
martyred, 23 April, 997.

Adalbert, archbishop of Bremen, 1043 ; al)le

and ambitious, regent of Germany
;
deposed

;

d. 16 March, 1072.

Adalbert, archbishop of Mentz, 1 11 1 ; a
vigorous opponent of the emperor Henry V.

;

rf.^4 July, 1137.
Adalbert, prince of Prussia, traveller ; h. 29

Oct. 1811 ; commander-in-chief of the Prussian
navy, 1 85 1.

Adam, created, B.C. 4004 ; d. 3074 (Usher).

Adam, Adoljihe Charles, French opera com-
poser ; 6. 24 J uly, 1 803 ;

ojiened a third lyric

theatre in Paris, Nov. 1847, unsuccessful

through revolution of Feb. 1 848; d. 3 May,
1856.

Adam, Albreclit, German artist ; h. about 1 7S6 ;

d. 29 Aug. 1862.

Adam, Alexander, Latin scholar; h. June,

1741 ;
published "Koman Antiquities," &c.

;

d. 18 Dec. 1809.

Adam de la Halle, French trouvere, founder
of the musical drama ; composed " Li jeu de
Robin et de Marion," at Naples, about 12S2;
(/. 1286.

Adam, French sculptors, brothers : Lambert
Sigisbcrt, b. 1700 ; d. 1 759 ; Nicolas Sebastien,

("Prometheus chained,") h. 1705 ; d. 1 778;
Frangois Gaspard, b. 1 710; d. 1 759.
Adam, Johann Lu(h\ig, Gennan musical com-

poser; b. about 1760 ;
appointed professor at the

Conservatoire, Paris, 1797 ; d. 8 April, 184S.

Adam, Nicolas, French philologi.st ; b. 1 7 16;
translated Horace, I'hjEdrus, Johnson's Ras-
selas, &c. ; d. 1 792.

Adam of Bremen, German chronicler and
missionary

;
jl. 1067.

Adam of ^lirimuth, chronicler of the four-

teenth century ; wrote "Chronicon" about 1302 ;

d. 1343.
Adam of Orleton, bishop of Winchester

;

6. about 1285 ; a turbulent prelate ; d. 1375.
Adam, Robert, architect ; b. 1 728 ; built the

Adelphi, Portland place, &c. in London ; d. 3
March, 1 792. James, his brother and colleague,

d. 1794.
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Adam, Maitre, (or Billaut,) "the joiner of

Nevers," popular French poet; d. 19 May, 1662,

Adam, William, Scotch lawyer; b. 2 Aug.
1 75 1; wounded by Charles James Fox in a
duel, 30 Nov. 1779; d. 17 Feb. 1839,
Adam Scotus, the Prsemonstratensian, sent to

preach in Scotland by St. Norbert ; d. 1 1 80,

ADxVMI, Leonardo, Italian philologist ; h. 12

Aug. 1690; wrote a history of Arcadia in

Latin, printed 1 716; d. Jan. 1719.

Adamnan, St., h. 625 ; abbot of lona, 664

;

wrote on the "Holy Places;" d. 23 Sept. 705.
Adams, American statesmen

:

John, b. 19 Oct. 1735 ;
actively opposed the stamp

act, 1765; one of the Boston convention, 1770; a
chief promoter of the declaration of independence
on 4 July, 1776 ; received by George III. as first am-
bassador from United States, i June, 1785 ; succeeded
Washington as president, 1797 ; d. 4 July, 1826.

John Qtiincv, son of preceding; h. \i June, 1767;
minister at Berlin, &c., 1801-2 ; at London, 1815 ;

elected president, 1825 ; d. 17 Feb. 1848.

Charles Francis, son of preceding ; b. 1807 ; edited
"Life and Works of John Adams," 1850-56 ; Ameri-
can minister in London, 1861 ; resigned, Feb. 1868.

Samuel, " The American Cato," a prominent actor in

the revolution ; b. tjzq. ; d. 2 March, 1803.

Adams, George, natural philosopher; h. 1750;
d. 14 Aug. 1795.
Adams, John, one of the mutineers of the

Bounty, April, 1 789 ;
they founded a colony at

Pitcairn's island ; Adams became the patriar-

chal governor, 1798; d. 5 May, 1829.

Adams, John Couch, astronomer; b. 5 June,

1819 ;
investigated the pex'turbations of Uranus,

1841-44; suggested that they were due to an
unknown planet, afterwards discovered to be
Neptune, Oct. 1845 5 Lowndean professor of as-

tronomy at Cambridge, 1858.

Adams, Sir Thomas, lord mayor of London

;

h. 1586; mayor, 1646; gave 1 1,000 to help

Charles I.
;
knighted, 1661 ; d. 24 Feb. 1667.

Adamson, Patrick, Scottish theologian; h.

1536; made archbishop of St. Andrews, 1576;
d. 19 Feb. 1592.

Adanson, Michel, French naturalist ; b. 7
April, 1727; travelled in Africa, and vigorously

opposed the slave trade; d. 3 Aug. 1806.

Addington, Henry; b. 30 May, 1757 ;
speaker

of the house of commons, 8 June, 1 789

;

premier, Feb. 1 80 1 to May 1804; baron Sid-

mouth, 1 2 Jan. 1 805 ; home secretary, under
lord Liverpool, 1812-22; d. 15 Feb. 1844.

Addison, Joseph, essayist and poet ; b. i

May, 1672; secretary for Ireland, 1708; secre-

tary of state, 1717-18; his "Tatler" appeared
12 April (o.s.), 1709; "Spectator," i March,
1711 ; d. 17 June, 1719.

Addison, Lancelot, theologian; b. 1632; chap-

lain of the garrison at Tangiers, 1 663; pub-

lished "Description of Barbary," 167 1 ; dean
of Lichfield, 1683; d. 20 April, 1703.

Adelaide, Madame, sister of Louis XVI.

;

b. 3 May, 1732 ; fled from France, 1791 ; d. 18

Feb. 1800.

Adelaide, princess of Orleans, sister of king
Louis Philippe; b. 25 Aug. 1777; fled from
France, 1 792; d. 31 Dec. 1847.
Adelaide, of Saxe-Meiningen, queen consort

of William IV. ; 6. 13 Aug. 1792 ;
married,

II July, 1 8 18; became queen, 26 June, 1830;
widow, 20 June, 1837; d. 2 Dec. 1849.
Adelais, of Louvain, second queen of Henry

I. ; married I121 ; d. 115 1.

Adelhard, abbot of Corbie, cousin of Charle-
magne, and employed by him diplomatically

;

b. about 753 ; d. 826.

Adelung, Johann Christoph, German linguist

;

b. 8 Aug. 1 732 ;
published German and French

dictionary, 1774-86; compiled " Mithridates,"

(the Lord's Prayer in nearly 500 languages,)

1806; d. 10 Sept. 1806.

Ademar, or Aymar, French chronicler of St.

Martial; d. 1030.

Adeodatus, or Deusdedit, I., pope, 615 ; first

affixed leaden seals to his bulls ; d. 3 Dec. 618.

Adeodatus II., pope, 672 ; d. June, 676.

Adhelm, Saint, see Aldhelm..

Adherbal, the Carthaginian, defeated the

Roman fleet under Claudius, off Drepanum,
B.C. 249,
Adherbal, king of Numidia, expelled by

Jugurtha, B.C. 118; restored by the Romans,
117; killed by Jugurtha, 112.

Adimari, Luigi, Italian satiric poet; b. 3
Sept. 1644; d. 22 June, 1708.

Adler, Jacob Georg Christian, Danish
orientalist ; b. 6 Dec. 1755 ;

patronised by car-

dinal Borgia
;
published " Museum Cuficum

Borgianum," 1782-92; d. 1805.

Adlerfeld, Gustaf, Swedish historian ; b.

1671 ; killed at Pultowa, 8 July, 1709; his
" Military History of Charles XII." published

1740-41.

Adolphus, or Ataulphus, king of the Visi-

goths, 410; assassinated at Barcelona, 415.
Adolphus of Nassau; b. 1252; elected em-

peror of Germany, 1 292 ; defeated and slain by
Albert of Austria, 2 July, 1 298.

Adolphus Frederick, duke of Holstein Got-

torp; 6. 14 May, 1 710; king of Sweden, 25
March, 1 75 1 ; troubled by the " Hat " faction

;

d. 12 Feb. 1 771.

Adolphus, John, historian; b. 1766; began
to publish " Reign of George III.," 1802 ; c?. 16

July, 1845.
Adorni, Caterina Fieschi, Italian poetess

and philanthropist ; b. 1447 ; d 14 Dec. 15 10.

Adrets, Fran9ois de Beaumont, baron des,

French warrior; b. 1 5 13; fought for Henry
II. in Piedmont; joined the Huguenots and
committed atrocious barbarities on the Catho-
lics, 1562; again changed his religion, and
returned to Charles IX., 1571 ; d. 2 Feb. 1587.

Adrian I.—VL, popes.
I. pope, 772 d. 2$ Dec. 795
II. pope, 867 d. 872
III. pope, 884 tZ. May, 885
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IV. (Nicholas Breakspere) pope, 1154; executed
Arnold of Brescia, 1155; humbled the Emperor
Frederick Barbarossa, 1155-59 . . i bept. 1159
V. (Ottoboni Fieschi) pope, 11 July . d. 16 Aug. 1276
VI. (Florent)6. 1459 ; tutor of emperor Charles V.

;

pope, 1522 ; a reformer . . . d. Sept. 1523

Adriani, Giovanni Battista, Florentine his-

toi'ian ; h. 1 5 1 3 ; wrote history of his own
times (1536-74) in continuation of Guicciar-

dini, published 1583 ; d. 1579.
Adry, Jean Felicissime, French biblio-

grapher ; h. 1 749 ; d. 20 March, 1 8 1 8.

^GiDius, Roman general, chosen king of the

Franks, 459 ; defeated the Visigoths at Aries,

462 ;
murdered, 464.

yEaiuius de Columna, "most profound doc-

tor," schoolman; d. 22 Sept. 13 16.

tEgineta, Paulus, medical writer
; /. about

630.

yEciNHARD, see Efjinhard.

tElfric, archbishop of Canterbury, 994 : wrote
Anglo-Saxon homilies ; d. 16 Nov. loob.

^LiANUS, Claudius, Roman naturalist and
historian, wrote in Greek

; fi. about 140.

^Lius DoNATUS, grammarian at Rome
;

fl- 356.

tElius Spartianus, Roman historian ; -svrote

Augustan history, about 297.
A\hh\, king of Sussex, 490 ; first chosen Bret-

walda, 506 ;
king of Deira, 560-588.

Aelst, Van, Dutch painters: Evert, h. 1602;
d. 1658 ;

Willem, nephew, b. 1620; (/. 1679.
-'Emilianus, Caius Julius, emperor of Rome

;

h. about 208
;
killed, 253.

.'Emilius Paulus, lioman consul, defeated

and slain by Hannibal at Canuiu, 2 Aug. B.C.

216.

/Emilius Paulus, his son, Roman consul,

defeated Perseus at Pydna, and conquered
Macedonia, 22 June, B.C. 168; (/. 160.

.Eneas Gaz.-eus, Greek Christian, \vTote
" Theophrastus," a dialogue on the immortality
of the soul, about 484.
^•Eneas Tacticus, Greek military writer

;

fl. B.C. 362.

yEpiNUS, Franz Ulrich Theodor, German
physicist; h. 13 Dec. 1724; (/. 10 Aug. 1802.

yEpiNUK, Johann, German reformer; b. 1499;
d. 13 May, 1553.
AiiRius, Armenian heretic, denied the differ-

ence between bishop and presbyter, rejected

prayer for the dead, and refused to observe

Easter and stated fasts
; fl. 360.

Aertsen, Peter, called Pietro Longo, Dutch
painter; b. 1 5 19; d. 2 June, 1573.
/lOscHiNES, Greek orator, rival of Demos-

thenes ; b. B.C. 389 ; honoured for bravery at

the battle of Tam^oiai, 358 ; overc(mie by
Demosthenes' oration " on the crown ;" quitted

Athens, 330 ; d. 314.
yEscHYLUS, Greek tragic poet; b. B.C. 525;

gained the prize, 484 ; in banishment for

alleged impiety, 456.

yEsoPUS, Greek fabulist; /. about B.C. 570.
Aetius, the "atheist," heretic; d. about 365.

AL'tius, termed "the la.st of the Romans,"
consul, &c ; entered service of Valentinian III.,

424 ; defeated Attila at Chalons, 450 ; assas-

sinated, through jealousy, 454.
Aetius, Greek medical wi-iter

; fl. 5th cent.

Afer, Domitius, of Nismes, Roman orator,

prretor, 26; wrote "de Testibus."

Affre, Denis Auguste, archbishop of Paris
;

b. 27 Sept. 1793; consecrated, 1840 ; killed

during the conflict at Paris, 27 June, 1848.

Affry, Louis Auguste Philippe, Swiss states-

man ; b. 1 745 ; made peace with Napoleon, 1

9

Feb. 1803; landammann of Switzerland, 1S03

and 1809; d. 16 June, 1 810.

Afranius, Roman comic poet ; about B.C. 100.

Africanus, Sextus Julius, Greek Christian

historian; wrote " Pentabiblon chronologicou ;

"

d. about 232.

Africanus, see Scipio.

Agapetus I., II., popes.

I. pope, 535 d. 22 April, 536
II. pope, 946 d. 956

Agard, Arthur, theologian and antiquary

;

b. 1540; d. 22 Aug. 1 61 5.

Agasias, of Ephesus, sculptor of the Borghese
gladiator

; fl. about 4th century B.C.

Agassiz, Louis, Swiss naturalist ; b. 2S
May, 1807 ;

professor at Cambridge, Y. S.,

1846 ;
published " Poissons Fossiles," 1832-42;

"Pisces," 1839; " Jouniey in Brazil," ib6S.

Agathangelus, Annenian historian ; wrote
history of Tiridates, about 320.

Agatharchu-s alleged inventor of perspec-

tive
; fl. about B.C. 480.

Agathias, Byzantine historian (of the reign

of Justinian), b. 536; d. 582.

Agathocles, nder of Syracuse, B.C. 317; de-

feated by the Carthaginians at Himera ; sud-

denly and successfully invaded Carthage, Aui;.

310; returned to Syracuse, 307; poisoned, 289.

Agathon, Greek tragic writer
; fl. about B.C.

409.
Agathon, bi.shop of Rome, 679 ; endeavoured

to reunite C^reek and Latin Churches, 6S0
;

d. 10 Jan. 682.

Agesander, Rhodian scidptor
;

partly exe-

cuted the Laococin
; fl. about 70-80,

AgesiLuVUs L, II., kings of Sparta,
I. king B.C. 927-SSo
II. b. B.C. 444 ; king, 398 : commanded Greeks in
Asia, 396 : victorious near Sardis, 395 ; defeated
the Athenians and allies at Coroneia, 394 ; con-
quered Acarnania, 391-90; invaded Arcadia,
370 ci. 36:

Agesipolis L— III., kings of Sparta.
I. king B.C. 394-380
II. king B.C. 371-370
III. deposed by Lycurgus, bis colleague, B.C. 219 ;

slain by pirates 183

Agilulph, king of the Lombards ; married by
Theudalinda, widow of Atharic, and made king
of the Lombards, 591 ; d. 6 1 6.
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Agincouk, see D'Agincour.
Agis I.— IV., kings of Sparta.

I. king, about B.C. 1032
II. king, B.C. 427 ; defeated the Athenians and
allies at Mantineia, 418 ; . . . . cZ. 398

III. king, 338 ; killed in battle near Megalopolis 330
IV. king, B.C. 244; attempted the restoration of

the laws of Lycurgus ; put to death . . 240

Aglionby, John, theologian; b. 1567; d. 6

Peb. 1 6 10.

Agobard, Saint, archbishop of Lyons ; h. 779;
d. 6 June, 840.

Agostini, Leonardo, Italian antiquary
;
pub-

lished "La Sicilia di Filippo Paruta," 1649 ;

" (Temme antiche," 1657-70.

Agreda, Maria de, Spanish abbess; h. 1602
;

had visions ; wrote life of the Virgin Mary,
published 1696; d. 24 May, 1665.

Agricola, Cnaeus Julius, Roman general
;

h. 13 June, 37; governed Britain ably, 78-84;

defeated the Caledonians, and built wall between
the Porth and Clyde, 84 ; d. 23 Aug. 93.
Agricola, Georg, German mineralogist ; b.

24 March, 1490 ;
piiblished " De Pe Metallica,"

1 53 1 ; (Z. 21 Nov. 1555.
Agricola, Georg Andreas, German philo-

sopher; h. 1672; described a new system of

grafting, 1 7 16; d. 1738.
Agricola, Johann, German reformer ; b. 20

April, 1492 ; censured for propagating anti-

nomianism; d. 22 Sept. 1566.

Agricola, Rudolfus, Dutch scholar; b. Aug.

1443 ; d. 28 Oct. 1485.
Agrippa, see Herodes.
Agrippa, Heinrich Cornelius, German physi-

cian and alchemist; b. 14 Sept. i486; visited

England ; wrote " Occulta Philosophia," pub-
lished 1533; d. 1535.
Agrippa, Marcus Vipsanius, Roman consul

and admiral, friend of Augustus ; b. B.C. 63

;

defeated Sextus Pompeius at Mylae and Nau-
lochus, 36 ; and Antony at Actium, 2 Sept. 31 ;

built Pantheon at Rome, 27 ; rf. March, 12.

Agrippina I., daughter, wife of Germanicus

;

b. (?) B.C. 12; persecuted by Tiberius ; d. by
voluntary starvation, 18 Oct. 33.
Agrippina II., daughter of Germanicus and

Agrippina I. ; b. about 15 ;
excessively disso-

lute ; married to her uncle, the emperor
Claudius, 49 ;

prevailed on him to adopt her
son Nero

;
poisoned Claudius, 54 ; killed by

order of Nero, March, 60.

Aguesseau, Henri d', French lawj^er and
scholar ; b. 2J Nov. 1668 ; chancellor of Prance,

1717 ; d. g Peb. 1751.

Aguilar, Grace; b. 181 6; wrote "Home In-

fluence," "Women of Israel;" cZ. July, 1847.

Aguillon, Pran9ois d', Belgian Jesuit mathe-
matician ; b. 1567; in his " Traite d' Optique

"

first spoke of stereographic projection, 1613 ;

d. 20 March, 161 7.

Ahab, king of I.srael, B.C. 918-897.
Ahaz, king of Jiidah, B.C. 742-726.

Ahaziah, king of Israel, B.C. 898-896.
Ahaziah, king of Judah, B.C. 885-884.
Ahmed I.— III., sultans of Turkey.

I. b. 1590; sultan, 1603 d. 1617
II. b. 1643; sultan, 1691 d. 1695
III. b. 1673; sultan, 1702; received Charles XII.
of Sweden, 1709 ; deposed by Janissaries, 30 Sept.

1730 ; (Z. in prison, .... April, 1739

AiDAN, Saint, bishop of Lindisfarne ; d. 651.

AiGNAN, Etienne, French dramatist and
politician ; b. 1773 ; wrote " La Mort de Louis
XVI.," 1793; d. 25 Nov. 1824.

AiKiN, Arthur, mineralogist ; b. ig May, 1 773 ;

secretary to society of arts, 1817-40 ; cZ. 15 April,

1854.

AiKiN, John, M.D., scientific writer; b. 15

Jan. 1747; d. 7 Dec. 1822.

AiKiN, Lucy, daughter, historian and poet

;

b. 6 Nov. 1 781 ;
published " Court of Elizabeth,"

1818; "Court of James I.," 1822; d. 29 Jan.

1864 ; see also Barbauld.

AiKMAN, WilHam, Scotch portrait painter;

b. 1682; d. 1731.

AiLLY, Pierre d', (de Alliaco,) French cardinal

;

"The Hammer of Heretics," and "The
Eagle of French Doctors;" b. 1 350; d. 1420
or 1425.

AiLRED, abbot of Revesby; b. 1109; d. 11 66.

AiNSWORTH, Henry, nonconformist divine
;

translator of the pentateuch, psalms, and song

of Solomon; d. 1623.

AiNswoRTH, Robert, Latin scholar; b. Sept.

1660; published his Latin dictionary, 1736;
d. 4 April, 1743.
AiNSWORTH, William Francis, surgeon and

geographer ; b. 9 Nov. 1 807 ;
published " Tra-

vels in Asia Minor," 1842.

AiNSWORTH, William Harrison, novelist ; b. 4
Feb. 1805; published "Rookwood," 1834;
Jack Sheppard," 1839; "Guy Fawkes," 1841.

Airy, George Biddell, astronomer, 6. 27 July,

1801 ; elected Lucasian professor at Cam-
bridge, 1826; director of the new observatory

there, 1828; astronomer-royal, 1835; his pen-

dulum experiments to determine the density of

the earth, 1826, 1828, 1854.

AiSLABiE, John, chancellor of the exchequer,

March, 1 718; imphcated in the South Sea
bubble; resigned, 23 Jan. 1 72 1.

AiTON, William, botanist; b. 1731 ;
superin-

tendent of Kew gardens, 1759; published

"Hortus Kewensis," 1789; d. J Feb. 1793.

AiTZEMA, Lieuwe van, Dutch historian; 6. 19

Nov. 1600
;
published "History of the United

Provinces," 1655-71 ; d. 23 Feb. 1669.

A.JALA, Martin Perez de, Spanish bishop
;

b. 1504; published "Traditiones Apostolicae,"

1562 ; d. 1566.

Akbar, the Great, emperor of Hindostan

;

b. 14 Oct. 1542; emperor, 1556; d. Sept. 1605.

Akenside, Mark, M.D., poet ; b. 9 Nov.

1 72 1; published "Pleasures of Imagination,"

1744; d. 23 June, 1770.
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Alabaster, William, theologian ; h. about

1567; published "Lexicon Pentaglotton,"

1637 ; d. April, 1 640.

Alain de Lille (Alanus de Insulis) ; the " uni-

versal doctor;" 6. 1114 ; d. about 1203,

Aland, Sir John, see Fortescue.

Alarcon y Mendoza, Juan Ruiz de, Spanish
American dramatist; d. after 1634.

Alard, Lambert, German historian ; 6. 27
Jan. 1602; d. 29 March, 1672.

Alaric I., king of the Visigoths ; made alliance

with the emperor Theodosius, 395 ; sacked

Rome, 24 Aug. 410, and died soon after.

Alaric II., king of the Visigoths, 484 ; de-

feated and slain by Clovis at Vougl^ near Poi-

tiers, 507.
Alasco, or a Laf?co, John, Polish bishop ; h.

1499; abjured Catholicism, and came to Eng-
land about 1545; returned to Poland; d. 13
Jan. 1560.

Alava, Esquivel Diego de, Spanish bishop of

Cordova ; wrote " De Conciliis Universalibus,"

pubUshed 1582 ; d. 16 Feb. 1562.

Alava, Miguel Ricardo de, Spanish states-

man; h. 1771 ; abandoned king Joseph and
joined Welhngton, 1811 ; retired to England,

1823 ; returned to Si)ain, 1833 ; ambassador in

England, 1834; France, 1835 ; d. in France,

1843.

Alban, Saint, British protomartyr, about 285.

Albani, Francesco, Bolognese painter ; 6. 1

7

March, 1578 ; (/. 4 Oct. 1660.

Albani, Giovanni Francesco, Italian cardinal

and statesman ; h. 1 720 ;
cardinal, 1 747 ;

pro-

moted the election of Pius VII., 1800 ; d. 1809.

Albani, Giovanni Girolamo, Italian cardinal

;

h. 3 Jan. 1504; (/. 23 April, 1591.

Albany, dukes of, regents of Scotland.
Robert Stewart, h. 1339 ; regent, 13S9-98 ; caused his

nephew David, duke of Rothesay, to be murdered,
1405 ; regent, 1406 ; d. 3 Sept. 1420.

MiiKuocH, son, regent, 1420 ; resigned to James I.,

who returned from his captivity in England, 1424 ;

he and his family tried and executed. May, 1424.
John, made regent, 1514 : retired to France in disgust
at disaffection, 1524 ; killed at Pavia, 1525.

Albany, Louisa, countess of, daughter of

count von Stolberg ; h. 1753 ; married prince

Charles Edward Stuart, 1772 ; left him for a
convent, 1780 ; lived with Alfieri, 1788 ; d. 29
Jan. 1824.

Albemarle, see Kcppcl and Monk.
Albergati Capacelli, Francesco, marquess d',

Italian actor; h. 29 April, 1728; named the
"(iarrick of Italy;" i6 March, 1804.

Albergotti, Francesco, Italian jurist, called

"Doctor solidae Veritatis ;" b. 1304 ; d. 1376.
Alberoni, Giulio, Italian cardinal; h. 31

IVIay, 1664; prime minister of Spain, 17 14;
dismissed, Dec. 17 19; d. 26 June, 1752.
Albert Azzo, lord of Este, married Cune-

gonda, heiress of the Guelphs, 1047 ; (issue,

(iuelph, duke of Bavaria, founder of the house
of Brunswick ;) c^. 1097.

Albert, archduke of Austria; h. 1559 ; a car-

dinal and archbishop of Toledo
;
resigned, and

married Isabella of Spain, becoming governor
of the low countries, 1598 ; defeated by the
Dutch at Nieuport, 2 July, 1600; d. 1621.

Albert, archduke of Austria, commander-in-
chief of the Austrian army; h. 3 Aug. 181 7 ;

governor-general of Hungary, 1 85 1-60 ; defeated

the Italian army at Custozza, 24 Jime, 1866.

Albert I.— III., margraves of Brandenburg.
I. the Bear, h. 1106; made margrave, 1134; duke
of Saxony, 11 38; lost his states in war; recovered
them, and made an imperial prince, 1142; visited

the Holy Land, 1158 ; d. 18 Nov. 1170.

II. margrave, 1206; d. 23 Feb. 1221.

III. (named Achilles and Ulysses), b. 24 Nov. 1414 ;

margrave, 1470; d. 11 March, i486.

Albert of Brandenburg, grand master of the

Teutonic order, 1 5 12; d. 20 March, 1568.
Made an imperial ecclesiastic prince . . . 1525
Turned protestant ; expelled the knights, and
became first duke of Prussia .... 1525
Put to the ban of the empire .... 1532

Albert, duke of Brunswick, the Great
;

divided his states at his death, 15 Aug. 1278.

Albert I., II., emperors of Germany.
I. b. 1248 ; duke of Austria, 1282 ; defeated Adolphus
of Nassau, and became emperor, 129S . revolt of the
Swiss, 1307 ; assassinated by his nephew John, i

May,. 1 308.

II. b. 10 Aug. 1397 ; duke of Austria, 1404 ;
emperor,

1438 ; an able ruler; d. 27 Oct. 1439.

Albert I.—III., dukes and electors of Saxony.
I. duke, 1212 d. 1260
II. duke, 1260 d. 25 Aug. 1208

III. duke, 1418 d. 14:2

Albert of Mecklenburg, elected king of Swe-
den, 1364 ; defeated by Margaret, 1 388 ;

deposed,

1389; released, 1395 ; d. 1412.

Albert, prince con.sort of queen Victoria,

duke of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha ; 6. at the Rosenau,
near Coburg, 26 Aug. 1 81 9; d. at Windsor
castle, 14 Dec. 1 86 1.

At the university of Bonn . May 1837—Sept. 1S3S
Visited England, 1S38-39; naturalised, 24 Jan. 1840
Married to cpieen Victoria, his cousin . 10 Feb. 1S40
Elected chancellor of the university of Cam-
bridge 28 Feb. 1S47

Advocated the great exhibition of 1851, and be-
came leader of the movement . . 29 June, 1849
Visited Paris Aug. 1855
Styled, by royal warrant, "prince consort,"

25 June, 1857
Gave an .address, as president, at the Aberdeen
meeting of the British association . 14 Sept 1859
Buried at Windsor, . .23 Dec. 1861

Albert Edward, prince of Wales, see WalcK.

Albert, the name assumed by Alexandre
Martin, French mechanic and journalist

;

h. about 181 5.

Implicated in the insurrection at Lyons . Nov. 1831
Established the popular journal, "I'Atelier," at
Paris 1S40

Fought at Paris 23 Feb. 1848
A secretary to the provisional government

24 Feb.— May, 1848
He and Louis Blanc presidents of the government
commission ^of the Luxembourg) for workmen

28 Feb. 1848
Condemned for the attack on the constituent
assembly 15 May, 1848
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Alberti, Leone Battista, Italian poet, painter,

and architect ; 6. i8 Feb. 1404 ; d. 1488.

Alberti, Salomon, German anatomist and
physiological discoverer ; h. 1540; d. 1600.

Albertrandy, Jan Chrzciciel, Polish his-

torian ; h. 1731 ; the "Polish Polyhistor;"
published "Annals of the Eoman Pepublic,"

"Annals of Poland," 1768; d. lO Aug. 1808.

Albertus Magnus, of BoUstadt, German
philosopher and scholar; h. about 1 193; lec-

tured at Cologne, 1248; d. 15 Nov. 1280.

Albi, Henri, French Jesuit; h. 1590; pub-
lished " Histoire des Cardinaux illustres," 1653 ;

d. 6 Oct. 1659.
Albini, Alessandro, Italian painter ; h.

about 1568 ; d. 1 646.

Albini, Franz Joseph von, baron, German
diplomatist ; h. 1 748 ;

employed by the emperors
of Germany and Austria, 1 792 ; c?. 9 Jan.

1816.

Albinus (Weiss), Bernhard Siegfried, Ger-
man anatomist ; h. 24 Feb. 1 696 ;

published
" De Ossibus Corporis Humani," 1 726 ;

" His-

tox-ia Musculorum," anatomical plates, 1734;
d. 9 Sejit. 1770.
Albinus, Clodius, Roman general, governor of

Britain, 192; emperor in Gaiil, 193; defeated
and slain by Severus at Lyons, 19 Feb. 197.

Albinus (Weiss), Peti-us, German poet and
historian ; wrote chronicles of Misnia and
Thuringia, and Latin poems ; d. 1 Aug. 1598.
Albitte, Antoine Louis, French jurist and

revolutionist ; d. during the retreat from Mos-
cow, 25 Dec. 1 81 2.

Albizzi, Bartolomeo, Pisan Cordelier ; vn-ote

the "Franciscan Koran," 1399; d. 10 Dec.
1401.

Albo, Jose, Spanish rabbi ; ^vrote " Ikkarim "

(foundations of the faith), 1425 ; d. 1428.
Alboin, first king of the Lombards ; mur-

dered by his wife, Rosamond, for compelling her
to drink out of her father's skull, 573.
Alboni, Marietta, Italian contralto singer

;

1). 10 March, 1826; first appeared in London
at Covent Garden in " Semiramide," 6 April,

1 847 ;
retired, 1 863.

Alboresi, Giacomo, Bolognese architectural

painter, h. 1632; d. 1677.
Albornoz, Gil Alvarez Carillo, Spanish car-

dinal; conducted the siege of Algesiras, 1343;
made cardinal, 1350 ;

repressed Rienzi and the
condottieri ; d. 24 Aug. 1367.
Albrecht, Wilhelm, German agriculturist ; h.

1786; d. 1848.

Albrechtsberger, Johann Georg, German
musical composer ; h. 3 Feb. 1 746 ;

published
an "Introduction to Composition," 1790; d.

7 March, 1809.

Albret, Jeanne d', queen of Navarre; h. 1528

;

mother of Henry IV. of France, 23 Dec. 1553 ;

gi-eatly favoured the reformation
;

poisoned,

10 June 1572.

Albucasis, or Abulcasis, Arab physician

;

d. about II 06.

Albumazar, or Abu-Mashar, Arab astro-

nomer; h. about 776; d. 885.

Albuquerque, Affonso d', "the Portuguese
Mars;" h. 1453 ;

conquered Goa, and became
governor, 25 Nov. 1510; enlarged the Portu-

guese dominion in India ; d. in unmerited dis-

grace, 16 Dec. 15 1 5.

AlcvEUS, Greek lyric poet
;
ji. about B.C. 600.

Alcamenes, Greek sculptor, pupil of Phei-

dias
; Jl. about B.C. 444-400.

Alcazar, Luis de, Spanish Jesuit; h. 1554;
wrote on Revelation ; d. 16 June, 1 613.

Alciati, Andrea, Italian jurist; h. 8 May,
1492; d. 12 June, 1550.

Alcibiades, Athenian general and statesman

;

h. about B.C. 452 ;
assassinated, 404.

Saved Socrates at the battle of Delium . . 424
Banished ; joined the Spartans, and caused the de-
feat of the Athenians 413
Recalled to Athens ; frequently defeated her ene-

mies 411, 4T0
Superseded ; retired to Thrace .... 407

Alcinous, Greek philosopher;/. 1st century;

wrote an introduction to Plato.

Alciphron, Greek sophist; fl. about 170.

Alcman, Greek lyric poet, fl. about B.C. 670.

Alcm/EON, Greek natural philosopher
; fl. B.C.

500.

Alcock, John, prelate and diplomatist ; mas-

ter of the rolls, 1462 ; ambassador to Castile,

1470 ;
bishop of Rochester, 1471 ; of Wor-

cester, 1477 ; of Ely, i486 ; lord high chan-

cellor, 1475, 1485-87 ; founded Jesus College,

Cambridge, 1496; wrote "Mons Perfectionis

ad Carthusianos," 150 1 ; d. I Oct. 1 500.

Alcock, John, musical composer ; h. ii

April, 1715 ;
published " Harmonia Festi;"

d. 23 Feb. 1806.

Alcock, Sir Rutherford, K.C.B., diplomatist

;

h. 1809; envoy to Japan, 1 859; to China,

1865; published "Capital of the Tycoon,"

1863.

Alcuin, the most learned man of his age,

friend of Charlemagne ; b. at York about 735 ;

instituted monastic schools ; d. at Tours, 1

9

May, 804,

Aldegrever, Heinrich, German painter and
engraver; b. 1502; pupil of Albrecht Dilrer;

d. about 1562.

Alder, Joshua, zoologist
;
published " Mono-

graph of the British Nudibranchiate MoUusca,"

1845-55 ; d. Jan. 1 867.

Alderson, Sir Edward Hall, judge • h. 11

Sept. 1787; justice of the common pleas, 12

Nov. 1830; baron of the exchequer, 29 April,

1834 ; d. 27 Jan. 1857.

Aldhelm, Saint, Saxon prelate; h. 656;
bishop of Sherborne, 705 ; d. 25 May, 709.

Aldini, Giovanni, Italian natural philoso-

pher
;
nephew of Galvani ; b. lo Aj^ril, 1762 ;

d. 17 Jan. 1834.
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Aldred, archbishop of York, diplomatist
;

sent to Germany by Edward the Confessor
;

supported Harold, but crowned William the

Conqueror
;
bishop of Worcester, 1046 ; arch-

bishop, 106 1 ; d. 10 Sept. 1069,

Alduich, Henry, scholar, architect, and
musical composer; l. 1647; dean of Christ

Church, 1689; d. 14 Dec. 17 10,

Aldiuch, Robert, bishop of Carlisle, 1537;
wrote " Epigrammata ;

" d. 5 March, 1555.
Aldkovandi, Ulisse, Italian naturalist

;

h. II Sept. 1522; his "Opera omnia" pub-
lished, 1599-1668; d. 10 Nov. 1607.

Aldus Manutius, see Manutias.
Aleandro, Girolamo, Italian cardinal and

Greek scholar; h. 13 Feb. 1480 ;
published

"Lexicon Graeco-Latinum," 15 12; sent to op-

l)ose Luther at Worms, 1520; taken prisoner

with Francis I. at Pavia, 24 Feb. 1525 ; his

palace destroyed at the capture of Rome, 20
Sept. 1526; cardinal, 1538; d. 31 Jan. 1542.
Aleaxdro, Girolamo, Italian poet and juiist;

h. 29 July, 1574; d. () March, 1629.

Alegambe, Philippe, Belgian Jesuit historian
;

1>. 22 Jan. 1592; published enlarged edition of

Ivibadeneira's "Bibliotheca Scriptorum Socie-

tatis Jesu," 1643; d. 6 Sept. 1652.

Aleman, Louis, French cardinal, archbishop
of Aries; h. 1390; set up Amadeus VIII.,
tluke of Savoy, as anti-pope Felix V., 1439

;

advised him to abdicate, 1449 ; d. 1452.
Aleman, Mateo, Spanish novelist

;
})ublished

"Guzman de Alfarache," 1599; d. in Mexico.
Ale.>[and, Louis Augustin, French advocate

;

h. 1653 ; wrote " Histoire monastique d' Ir-

lande," 1690; (/, 1 728.

Alemanni, Luigi, Italian poet ; h. 1495 5

settled in France under the patronage of

Francis I.
;
published " La Coltivazione," 1546;

" Girone il Cortese," 1548; (/. 1556.
Ale.mrert, Jean-le-Rond d', French philo-

sopher and mathematician ; 1 6 Nov. 1 7 1 7 ;

abandoned by his mother next day
;
published

"Traits de Dynamiquc," 1743; began pub-
lishing the "Encyclopedic," 1751 ; elected per-

])etual secretary of the academy of sciences,

1772 ; d. 29 Oct. 1783.
Alen, or Olen, Jan van, Dutch painter;

I). 165 1 ; d. 1698.

Alex^'ON, count and didces of.

Charles de Valois, count, brother of Philip VI. of
France; killed at Crecy, 26 Aug. 1346.

J KAN DE Valois, duke ; b. 13S5 ; killed at Agincourt,
25 Oct. T415.

J E.\N, son, condemned for treason witli the English ;

imprisoned, 1456; released, 1461 ; again condemned,
1474 ; d. 1476.

Renk, son, imprisoned, 1482 ;
released, 1483 ; d. 1492.

Fkanqois de Valois, duke, brother of Francis II.,

Charles IX., and Henry III., kings of France; b. 18

March, 1554 ; opposed his brother, Henry III., 1574 ;

proposed marriage to Elizabeth, queen of England,
1581 ; d. 10 June, 1584.

Aleni, Giulio, Italian Jesuit missionary in

China ; h. 1583 ; d. Aug. 1649.

Aleotti, Giovanni Battista, Italian archi-

tect ; h. 1546 ; translated the "Pneumatics" of

Hero of Alexandria ; d. 1636.

Aler, Paulus, German Jesuit philologist

;

h. 9 Nov. 1656; published " Dictionarium Ger-
manico-Latinum," 1724; d. 2 May, 1727.

Ale.s, Alexander, Scotch Protestant theo-

logian ; h. 23 April, 1500; fled into Germany;
d. there, 17 March, 1565.

Alessi, Galeazzo, Italian architect; h. 1500;
designed many palaces at Genoa ; d. 1572.
Alexander I., II., kings of Egypt.

I. king, B.C. 107; banished .... 89
II. son, king, B.C. 81 ; killed .... 80

Alexander I., II., kings of Epirus.
I. called into Italy by the Tarentines, B.C. 332 ; slain

at Pandosia, 326.

II. king, B.C. 272 ; dispossessed by the Macedonians,
but regained his kingdom.

Alexander I.—IV., kings of Macedon.
I. king B.C. 500-454
II. king B.C. 369-367
III. the Great; h. at Pella, autiunn, . b.c. 356
Placed under Aristotle, about .... 342
Fought bravely at Clieroneia .... 338
Became king on the assassination of his father
Philip II 336
Subdued the Greeks, destroyed Thebes . . 335
Made war with Persia ; cros.sed the Hellespont 334
Defeated the Persians near the Granicus

22 May, 334
Defeated them again at Issus . . . Nov. 333
Took Tyre ; conciuered Syria and Egypt ;

founded Alexandria 332
Defeated Darius at (Jaupamela (Arbela) i Oct. 331
C"on(iuered Parthia, Metlia, liactria, &c. . 330-32^
Married Koxana, a Bactrian princess ; invadeil
India, and defeated Porus ; overran Asia ; re-

turned to Persepolis 326-324
Quelled a mutiny in his army at C»pis ; returned
to Babylon, projecting fresh conquests . . 324
Died of fever at Babylon . May or June, 323
His body embalmed and sent to Alexandria . 321
IV. .Egus ; posthumous son of preceding ; /». B r.

323 ; murdered with his mother Koxana, by
Cassander 311

Alexander I.— VIII., popes.
I. saint, about 108-117
II. (Anselmo da Baggio) 106 1 . rf. 21 April, 1073
III. (Rolando Bandinelli) 1150: learned ; canon-
ised Thomas k Becket, 21 Feb. 1173; excom-
municated the emperor Frederick Barbarossa ;

pardoned him, 1177 . . . d. 30 Aug. 1181
IV. Rinaldo di Segni) 1254 . . t/. 25 May, 1261
V. (Pietro Philargo) 1409 ; excommunicated John
Huss «/. 3 May, 14 10

VI. (Rodrigo Lenzoli Borgial b. about 1430

;

elected, 1492 ; dissolute, treacherous, and cove-
tous ; d. by poison inteniled for another, 18 Aug. 1503
VII. (Fabio Chigi) 6. about 1598; elected, 1655;
favoured learning . . . (/. 22 May, 1667
VIII. (Pietro Ottoboni^ I). 1610; elected, 1689;
added to the Vatican library the collection of

MSS. of queen Christina of Sweden . d. i Feb. 1691

Alexander I., II., grand-dukes of Russia.
I. 6 1219
Defeated the Swedes near the Neva, and hence
called " Nevski " .... 15 July, 1240
Defeated the knights of the sword, on the lake
of Peipus 5 April, 1242
Succeeded his father, Yaroslav . . 1245
Resisted the efforts of the popes to convert him,
died 1263

II. grand-duke, 1327 ; expelled by the Tartars . 1328
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Alexander I., II., czars of Russia.
I. 6 23 Dec. 1777
Succeeded his father Paul . , 24 March, 1801
Made peace with England . .17 June, 1801
Joined the coalition against France 11 April, 1805
Present at the defeat at Austerlitz 2 Dec. 1805
His array defeated at Eylau, 8 Feb. ; at Fried-
land 14 June, 1807
Met Napoleon on a raft at Tilsit, and joined him
in an alliance against England . July, 1807
Met Napoleon at Erfurt . . -27 Sept. 1808
Declared war against him ; Eussia invaded

25 June, 1812
Moscow fired ; the French retreated with im-
mense loss .... Sept.—Dec. 1812

Entered Paris, 30 March; visited London, June, 1814
Signed the " Holy Alliance "

. . 20 Sept. 1815
Established the kingdom of Poland, Nov. 1815
Died I Dec. 1825

II. 6 29 April, 1818

Succeeded his father, Nicholas I. . 2 March, 1855
Visited the army in the Crimea . . Nov. 1855
Decreed emancipation of the serfs in two years

3 March, 1863
His assassination attempted by Berezowski at

Paris 6 June, 1867

Alexander I.—III., kings of Scotland.
I. king, 8 Jan. 1107 . . . rf. 27 April, 11 24
II. 0. 24 Aug. T198; king, 4 Dec. 1214; married
princess Joan of England, 25 June, 1221; d 8 July, 1249

III. b. 4 Sept. 1241 ; king, 8 July, 1249 ; married
Margaret of England, 25 Dec. 1251 ; visited

London, 1260 ; killed by riding over a preci-

pice 16 March, 1286

Alexander, prince of Servia, (son of Kara
George, or George the Black,) founder of the

independence of iServia ; h. 1 806.
Chosen prince at the expulsion of Miloschl. i4Sept. 1842
Compelled to abdicate ... 23 Dec. 1858
Tried for complicity in the assassination of

Prince Michael Oct. 1868

Alexander I., II., kings of Syria.

I. Balas
:
usurped the throne, B.C. 150; defeated

by Ptolemy ; slain 146
II. Zebinas;B.c. 128; slain 122

Alexander, Saint, patriarch of Alexandria,

312; condemned Alius for heresy
;

present

at the council of Nice, 325 ; d. 17 April, 326.

Alexander, bishop of Lincoln, 11 23; went
to Rome, and made legate, 1142; rebuilt Lin-

coln cathedral ; c/." 20 July, 1 147.

Alexander, the Paphlagonian, an impostor
;

professed to have found a new god, Glycon, and
obtained credence, about 166.

Alexander Jan.eus, king of the Jews,
termed "The Thracian;" high priest and
king, B.C. 104 ;

suppressed with great cruelty

an insurrection of the Pharisees, 95 ; d. 78.

Alexander Severus, see Severus.

Alexander Trallianus, Greek physician

Jl. 6th century.

Alexandra, princess of Wales, daughter of

Christian IX., king of Denmark; h. I Dec,

1844; married, Io March, 1863. See Wales.

Alexandre, of Bernay, or of Paris, French
poet; Jl. 1 2th century; author of the " Alex-

andriade," the most ancient poem in French.

Alexandre, Jacques, French Benedictine

;

h. 24 Jan. 1653; constructed an eqiiational

clock, 1698; published "Traite des Horloges,"

1734; d. 23 June, 1734.

Alexandre, Noel, French Dominican theo-

logian; 6. 19 Jan. 1639; d. 21 Aug. 1724.
Alexis, or Alexius, I.— V., emperors of

Constantinople.
I. Comnenus ; b. 1048 ; deposed Nicephorus, and
became emperor, 1081 ; obtained fealty from the
crusaders, and gained Nicsea and other cities,

1097 d. 15 Aug. 1118
II. Comnenus; b. 1167; emperor, 1180; mur-
dered by A ndronicus Comnenus . . . 1183

III. Angelus ; dethroned and blinded his brother
Isaac, 1 195; expelled by the crusaders, July,
1203 : returned to Greece, and blinded Alexis
v., 1204 ; .... ci. some years after 1210
IV. Angelus; emperor, 29 July, 1203; murdered,

28 Jan. 1204
V. Ducas, called " Murtzuphlus ; " emperor, 8

Feb. 1204; killed by the crusaders after their

capture of Constantinople on . .12 April, 1204

Alexis I.—IV., Comnenus, emperors of

Trebizond.
I. b. 1182; founded the empire, April, 1204 ; d. Feb. T222
II. b. 1282 ;

emperor, 1297 . . . d. 1330
III. emperor, Dec. 1349 . . . . d. 1390
IV. emperor, 1412 ; murdered, about . . 1446

Alexis, czar of Russia; h. 10 March, 1629;
succeeded his father, Michael, 13 July, 1645;
victorious over the Poles, 1654; over Swedes,

1658; over Cossacks, 1667; d. 29 Jan. 1676,

Alexis, son of Peter the Great, czar of

Russia; h. 28 Feb. 1690; conspired against

his father, tried and sentenced to death;

d. 7 July, 1 7 1 8.

Aleyn, Charles, poet; wrote "Battles of

Crescey and Poictiers," 1631 ; d. about 1643.

Alfani, Italian painters : Domenico, b. abo\it

1483; d. after 1553; Orazio, son, b. 15 10;
d. Dec. 1583.

Alfarabius, Arab philosopher ; d. 950.

Alfieri, Vittorio, Italian poet ; b. 17 Jan.

1749; his Cleopatra acted at Turin, 1775;
devotedly attached to Louisa, countess of Al-

bany; d. 8 Oct. 1803.

Alfonso I.— V., kings of Aragon,
I. " The Battler ;" king, 1104; married ITrraca,

daughter of Alfonso VI., king of Leon and Cas-
tile ;

king of Castile, 1109-1114 ; victorious over
the Moors ; killed in battle . . 17 July, 11 34

II. king, 1 1 62 d. 20 April, 1196
III. king, annexed the Balearic isles, 1285 ;

d. 18 June, 1 29

1

IV. king, 1327 d. 24 June, 1336
V. king, 1416; conquered Naples, 1442; d. 27 June, 1458

Alfonso I.^—XL, kings of Leon and Castile,

I. of Asturias, the Catholic ; b. 693 ;
king, 739 ;

greatly enlarged his kingdom by conquest . c?. 757
IT. of Asturias and Leon, the Chaste ; b. 758

;

king, 791 d. 842

III. the Great ; b. 848 ;
king, 866 ; annexed

Navarre as an hereditary fief, 873 ; victorious

over the Mahometans, 907-910 ;
compelled to

abdicate, 910 d. 20 Dec. 910
IV. king, 925 ; became a monk, 630 ; attempted
to reclaim his crown, but defeated . . d. g^i

V. b. 994 ;
king, 999 ; married his son to the

heiress of Castile, 1026 ; killed at the siege of

Viseo 5 May, 1028

VI. of Leon ; b. 1030; king, 1065; I. of Castile

on the assassination of Sancho I., 1072 ; epoch
of the Cid Rodrigo . . . ci. 30 June, iioq

(Vll.)king of Aragon,with his wifeUrraca, daugh-
ter of Alfonso VI., 1 109 ; marriage annulled 11 14
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VII. Raymond, of Leon, II. of Castile, called
" The Emperor ;" 6. iio6 ; king, 1126 ; d. 2iAug. 1157

VIII. of Leon, III. of Castile; king, 11 58; en-
couraged education . . . d. s Aug. 1214
IX. of Leon only ; king, 1 188 . . . ci. 1230
X. (or IX.) of Leon, IV. of Castile, called the
Wise ; b. 1223 ;

king, 1252 ; the Alphonsine
astronomical tables compiled, the Scriptures
translated, and new laws promulgated under
his auspices . . . . d. 4 April, 1284
XI. of Leon, V. of Castile; king, 1312 ; success-
ful against the Moors . . d. 26 March, 1350

Alfonso ]., II., kings of Naples.
I. (V. of Aragon) ; conquered Naples, 1442 ;

d. 27 June, 1458
II. b. 1448; king, 1494 . . . d. 19 Nov. i4y5

Alfonso I.—VI., kings of Portugal.

I. count, 1096 ; proclaimed king, after defeating
the Moors at Ourique, 1137 ; took Lisbon, 1147 ;

d. 6 Dec. 1 185
IT. king, 1212 . . . . f7. 25 March, 1223
III. 0. 1210 ; king, 1248 ;

acquired Algarve
;

d. 16 Feb. 1279
IV. the Brave ; b. 1290 ;

king, 1325 ; defeated
the Moors ; commanded the death of his son's
wife, lilez de Castro, 1354 . . c/. 28 May, 1357
V. 6. 1432; king, 1438 . . (/. 28 Aug. 14^1
VI. b. 1643; king, 1656; excessively profligate;
deposed by conspiracy of his wife and brother,
1668 ; d. j2 Sept. 1683

Alford, Charles Richard, bishop of Victoria

;

b. 1816; consecrated, 1867.

Alfokd, Henry, dean of Canterbury ; b. 7 Oct.

1810; published "Poems," 1831 ; "School of

tlie Heart," 1835 ;
" Greek Testament,"

1841-61
;
dean, 1 85 7.

Alford, Michael, Jesiiit historian; b. 1587 ;

his " Annales ecclesiastici et civiles Brittanno-

rum," &c. published, 1663; d. 1 65 1.

Alfred, king of Northumbria, 686; d. 14
Dec. 705.
Alfred, the Great, king of England, b. 849

;

d. 28 Oct. 901.
Sent to Rome, and anointed by the pope . 854
Succeeded his brother Kthelred . 23 April, 871
After seven years' conflict with the Danes, com-
pelled to retire to Atlielney .... 878
The Danes defeated ; (Juthrum and others bap-
tized, and given large territories . . May, 878
The Danes acknowledged Alfred's sovereignty 880
Defeated tlie Danes at Rochester, and captured
part of tlieir fleet 885
Repaired London 886
Commenced his Anglo-Saxon translations . 888
Defeated the Danes at Farnham and ISemfleet 894
Constructed a powerful navy and stopped the
Danish invasions, 897

Alfred, or Alfric, abbot of Malmesbury
;

bishop of Crediton, 990 ; d. about 999.
Alfred, or Alured, monk of Beverley ; wrote

" Annales, sive Historia de gestis regum Bri-

tanniae;" d. ii26orii36.
Alfred, prince, youngest son of George III.

;

b. 22 Sept. 1780; d. 20 Aug. 1782.

Alfred, duke of Edinburgh, second son of

Queen Victoria; b. 6 Aug. 1844.
Entered the " Euryalus " as naval cadet Nov. 1858
Elected king of (Jreece. but declined . Dec. 1862
Elected master of the Trinity liouse 15 March, 1866
Created duke of Edinburgh and earl of Kent

24 May, 1866
Appointed captain of the "Galatea" . Jan. 1867

Arrived at Melbourne . . . .23 Nov. 1867
Escaped assassination at Sydney, shot in the
back by O'Farrell, 12 March ; sailed for England,

4 April ; arrived at Spithead, . 26 June, 1868

Algardi, Ale.<?sandro, Italian sculptor ; b.

about 1600 ; executed the "Fuega d'Attila,"

an enormous alto-relievo; d. 10 June, 1654.
Algarotti, Francesco, count, Italian critic

and philosopher ; 6. 1 1 Dec. 1 7 1 2 ; Avrote " New-
tonianismo per le Dame," 1733; d. 3 March,

1764.

Alghazzali, Arab philosopher; b. 1058; c?.

iiii.

A LGHisi, Francesco, Italian musical composer

;

h. 2 June, 1666; d. 29 March, 1743.
Alghisi, Tommaso, Italian surgeon; b. 17

Sept. 1669 ; d. 24 Sept. 171 3.

Alhazen, Arab geometrician ; AVTote " Opticae

Thesaurus," published in Latin, 1572; d. 1038.

Ali Bey, (Bobrowski,) Polish scholar; chief

dragoman of the Sultan Mahomet IV. ; trans-

lated the Bible into Turkish ; d. 1 675.

Ali Bey, a Mameluke chief; b. 1728; ob-

tained supreme power, and sought to regene-

rate Egypt, 1 766 ; invaded Syria, but defeated,

1770; d. 1773.
Ali Bey, pseudon\'m of Domingo Badia y

Leblich, Spanish traveller; b. 1766; travelled

in the East and in North Africa as an Arab

;

})ublished " Voyages en Asie et en Afrique,"

1814; (/. 30 AuiT. 1818.

Ali Pacha, Albanian chief; b. about 1741;
usurjied the pachalic of Janina, 1 788 ; nia-ssacred

the Suliotes, Dec. 1803 ;
surrendered, and

treacherously pxit to death, 5 Feb. 1822.

Alibaud, Louis, fired at king Louis Philippe,

25 June; executed, ii July, 1836.

Alibrandi, Geronimo, Sicilian painter, called

the Raphael of Messina; b. 1470; (/. 1524.
Alice Maud Mary, i)rincess, second daughter

of queen Victoria ; b. 25 April, 1843; married
prince Louis of Hesse-Darmstadt, i July, 1862.

Alison, Archibald, Scotch essayist; b. 1757;
published " Essays on Taste," 1 790; d. 1839.
Alison, Sir Archibald, bart., son, Scotti-sh

historian ; b. 29 ] )ec. 1 792 ;
published " His-

tory of Euro})e," 1839-42; d. 23 May, 1867.

Alkmaar, Hcndrik van, Dutch poet ; first

translated and published " Keyneke de Voss,"

(" Keynard the Fox,") 1498.
Allainval, L^onor Jean Christine Soulas d',

French dramatist; b. about 1 700; d. 2 May,
1753-
Allam, Andrew, scholar ; b. April, 1655

;

(/. 17 June, 1685.

Allan, David, painter, termed " the Scotch
Hogarth;" b. 13 Feb. 1 744; d. 6 Aug. 1796.
Allan, George, antiquary

;
published Hegge's

"Legend of St. Cuthbert," 1777; d. 18 May,
1800.

Allan, Thomas, Scotch mineralogist ; 6. 1

7

July, 1777; d. 12 Sept. 1833.
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Allan, Sir William, Scotch historical painter;

h. 1782; A.R.A., 1825; E.A., 1835; P.Pv.S.A.,

1838; knighted, 1842; d. 23 Teb. 1850,

Allard, Guy, French genealogist; h. 1645;
published " Bibliothfeque de Dauphin^," 1680;
d. 1716.

Allard, Jean Frangois, French general

;

h. 1785 ; entered the service of Ptunjeet Singh,

chief of the Sikhs, and organised his army,
1822 ; d. 23 Jan. 1839.

Allardice, Robert Barclay, captain, Scotch

pedestrian; h. 25 Aiig. 1779; claimed the

earldom of Airth, 1839; d. 8 May, 1854.

Allatius, or Allacci, Leo, Greek scholar,

librarian of the Vatican; h. 1586; d. 19 Jan.

1669.

Allectus, Roman general ; murdered Ca-

rausius, and became emperor in Britain, 293 ;

defeated and slain by Asclepiodotus, general of

Constantius, 296.

Allegrain, Christophe Gabriel, French
sculptor;'^. 1710; (/. 17 April, 1795.
Allegri, Alessandro, Italian poet ; d. about

1596; his "Rime" published, 1605-13.

Allegri, Antonio, called Correggio, Italian

painter; h. 1494; his chefs-d'ceuvre are "St.

Jerome" at Parma, and "Nativity" ("Notte")
at Dresden; d. 5 March, 1 534.
Allegri, Gregorio, Italian musical composer

;

h. about 1580 ; d. 18 Feb. 1652.

Allein, Joseph, nonconformist divine

;

h. 1633; published "Alarm to unconverted

Sinners," 1672; d. Nov. 1668.

Allein, Richard, nonconformist divine;

h. 161 1 ;
published "Vindiciae Pietatis," 1663;

d. 22 Dec. 1 68 1.

Allen, Alexander, philologist ; &. 2 1 Sept.

1814; published "Eclogae Ciceronianae," 1839;
d. 6 Nov. 1842,

Allen, Ethan, American colonist, colonel of

the " Green Mountain Boys ; " founded the

state of Vermont during the war of independ-

ence
;
prisoner in England, 1775-78; published

" Narrative of his captivity," 1779; d. 13 Feb.

1789.

Allen, John, archbishop of Dublin ; about

1476; made by Wolsey chancellor of Ireland

and archbishop, 1528; murdered, 28 July, 1 5 34.

Allen, Joseph W., landscape painter ; 6. 1803

;

d. 26 Aug. 1852.

Allen, or Alleyn, Thomas, antiquary and
mathematician; 6. 21 Dec. 1542; d. 30 Sept.

1632.

Allen, Thomas, antiquary and topographer

;

h. 1803; published "History of Lambeth,"
1S27; " History of London," 1827-28; "His-
tory of county of York," 1828-31 ; d. 20 July,

1833-
Allen, Alan, or Alleyn, William, cardinal;

h. 1532 ; left England at the accession of Eliza-

beth, 1558 ; made cardinal, 1587 ; incited

Philip II. to invade England; published "De-

fence of the doctrine of Catholics concerning
Purgatory," 1 565; "Admonition to the no-

bility and people of England," 1588; d. 6 Oct.

1594-
Allen, William, chemist and philanthropist

;

h. 29 Aug. 1770; d. 30 Dec. 1843.
Allen, William, D.D., American author;

h. 2 Jan. 1784; published "American bio-

graphical and historical Dictionary," 1 809, the
first issued in the United States.

Allestkee, or Allestry, Richard, D.D.
;

h. March, 1 6 19; fought in the civil war; with
a band of students defended Oxford for the
king; d. 28 Jan. 1 68 1.

Alletz, Pons Augnistin, French miscellaneous
writer; b. 1703; d. 7 March, 1785.
Alley, William, bishop of Exeter ; h. about

1500; consecrated, 1560 ;
published "Poor

Man's Library," 1565; translated the Penta-
teuch for the Bishop's Bible ; d 15 April, 1571.
Alleyn, Edward, actor; h. i Sept. 1566;

built Fortune theatre, Cripplegate, 1600
;
pur-

chased manor of Dulwich, 1606; began to build

Dulwich college, 1613; endowed the college,

21 June, 1619; d. there, 25 Nov. 1626.

Allioni, Carlo, Italian botanist ; h. 1 728

;

wi'ote "Flora Pedemontana," 1785 ; d. 1 804.
Alloisi, Baldassare, Bolognese painter

;

1). 1578; d. 1638.

Allori, Alessandro, called Bronzino, Floren-

tine painter ; h. 3 May, 1 535 ;
painted " Sacri-

fice of Abraham;" d. 22 Sept. 1607.

Allori, Cristofano, son, Florentine painter;

h. 17 Oct. 1577 ; d. 1621.

Allston, Washington, American historical

painter and poet ; b. 1779; d. 9 June, 1843.
Almagro, Diego de, Spanish navigator

;

b. 1475 ;
accompanied Pizarro in his conquest of

Peru, 1532; revolted, and put to death by
Pizarro, July, 1538.

Almagro, Diego de, son, governor of Peru

;

b. about 1520; killed Pizarro, and was exe-

cuted, Sept. 1542.

Al-Mamoun, see Mamoun.
Al-Mansur, or Almansor, the Invincible,

second Abbasside caliph, 754 ; favoured learn-

ing ; built Bagdad, about 762; d. 18 Oct. 775.
Almeida, Apollinario, Portuguese mission-

ary; b. 1587; killed in Abyssinia, 1638.

Almeida, Brites de, the Portuguese Joan of

Arc; supported John I., king of Portugal, in

the deliverance of his country from Castile

at the battle of Albajurrota, 14 Aug. 1385.
Almeida, Francisco de, first Portugxiese

viceroy in India, 1505 ; defeated Egyptian
fleet, 1508 ; murdered at Saldanha bay,

I March, 15 10.

Almeida, Lourengo de, son, Portuguese na-

vigator
;
killed, 1 508.

Almeida, Manoel de, Portuguese Jesuit mis-

sionary in India and Abyssinia; h. 1580;
d. 1646.
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Almeloveen, Theodorus Janssonius van,

Dutch physician ; b. 24 July, 1657 ;
pub-

lished " Onomasticon E-erum inventarum,"

1684; d. 29 July, 1 7 12.

Almon, John, publicist ; b. 1 738 ; condemned
for selling copies of the "Letters of Junius;"
established the " Parliamentary Kegister,"

1774 ; d. 12 Dec. 1805.

Alompra, founder of the. reigning dynasty of

Burmah ; b. about 1 7 1 1 ; d. 15 May, 1 760.

Alphege, Saint, archbishop of Canterbury,

1006; seized and imprisoned by the Danes,
ion; killed, 19 April, 1012.

Alpini, Prospero, Venetian physician and
botanist; b. 1553; published " De Plantis

^gypti," 1592; d. 5 Feb. 1617.

Alsop, Anthony, B.D., Latin poet ; his

"Odes" published, 1751; c^. 16 June, 1727.
Alsop, Vincent, nonconfoi-mist divine ; at-

tacked Sherlock in his "Anti Sozzo," 1675;
d. 28 May, 1 703.

Alsted, Johann Heinrich, German theologian

and historian; b. 1588; published "Encyclo-
paedia," 1610; d. 8 Nov. 1638.

Alston, Charles, Scotch botanist and phy-
sician; b. 1683; d. 22 Nov. 1760.

Alstromer, Jonas, Swedish patriot ; b. 7 Jan.

1685 ; introduced cotton, silk, and woollen
manufactures into Sweden.; d. 2 June, 176 1.

Altdorfer, Albrecht, (German painter and
engraver; b. 1488; d. 1538.
Alten, Carl August, count, Hanoverian

general and statesman ; b. 20 Oct. 1 764 ; d. 20
April, 1840.

Alter, Franz Carl, German Jesuit and
scholar ; 6. 27 Jan. 1 749 ; edited " Novum Testa-

mentum ad codicem Vindobonensem Graece,'

1786-87; d. 29 March, 1804.

Althamer, Andreas, German reformer

;

b. 1498; d. 1564.

Althen, Ehan, a Persian ; 6. 171 1 ; first cul-

tivated madder in France, 1763 ; (/. 1774.
Althusen, or Althusius, Jan, Dutch jurist

;

b. 1556; d. 1638.

Altilio, (iabriello, Italian Latin poet

;

b. about 1440; d. about 1501.

Alting, German Protestant theologians :

Heinkich, b. 17 Feb. 1583; published " llistoria

ecclesiastica Palatiua," 1644 ; d. 25 Aug. 1644-.

Jacob, son, b. 27 Sept. 1618 ; d. 20 Aug. 1679.

Alting, Menso, Dutch geographer; b. 1636;
published "Notitia Germanise Inferioris," 1697 ;

" Descriptio Frisiie," 1701 ; d. 17 12.

Alured, monk of Beverley, see Alfred.

Alva, or Alba, Fernando Alvarez, duke of,

Spanish general and statesman; b. 1508; d. 12

Jan. 1582.

Invaded the papal states by order of Philip TI. 1556
Sent to quell the rebellion in the Netherlands 1567
Governed with great severity ; treacherously exe-
cuted counts Egmont and Horn . . 5 June, 1568
Captured Alkinaar, but failed at Haarlem ; re-

called, after having put to death about 18.000
persons Dec. 1573

Alvanley, lord, see Arden.
Alvarado, Pedro de, companion of Cortes in

his conquest of Mexico, 1519-20
;
conquered

Guatemala, 1523; killed in a conflict with the
Indians, 1541.
Alvarez, Francisco, Portuguese missionary

in Abyssinia, 1515-27; d. after 1540.
Alvarotto, Jacopo, Italian jurist; b. 1385 ;

d. 18 June, 1453.
Alvensleben, Philipp Carl von, count, Prus-

sian statesman; b. 16 Dec. 1745; d. 21 Oct.

1802.

Alviano, Bartolommeo, Venetian gener;)l

;

defeated the emperor Maximilian in Friuli,

1508; defeated at Agnadello, 14 May, 1509 ;

d. 7 Oct. 15 15.

A LViNZi, Joseph, Austrian general; b. 1735 ;

defeated by Bonaparte at Areola, 15-17 Nov.
1796; and at Rivoli, 14-16 Jan. 1797; d. 27
Nov, 1810.

Amadeus I.—IX., counts and dukes of Savoy.
I. count of Maurienne only, 1048 . d. about 1072
II. first count of Savoy, 1108 . d. i April, 1148
III. count, 1233; supported the emperor Frede-
ric II., greatly favoured by him, 1241 ; d. 24 June, 1253

IV'. orV. the (Jreat, count .... 12S5
IV. or V. tlie Great ; 6. 1249 ; count, 1285 ; helped
the knights to defend Rhodes against the Turks,
1315 d. 16 Oct. 1323

VI. the Green ; b. 1334 ; count, 1343 ; acquired
Piedmont, 1382 .... tZ. 2 March, 1 38

3

VII. the Ked; b. 1360; count, 1383; acquired
Nice and other places, 1388 . . rf. i Nov. 1391
VIII. the pacific; b. 1383; count, 1391 ; made
duke by the emperor Sigismund, 1417 ; resigned,
and became a monk at IUi)aglia, 1434 ; elected
pope as Felix V., April, 1440 ; resigned, an(l re-
tired to llipaglia, April, 1449 . d. 7 Jan. 145

1

IX. b. 1435 ; duke, 1465 . . rf. 28 March, 1472

A^fALHic, or Arnauld, chief of the crusade
again.st the All)igen.se8, 1 209; "29 Sept. 1225.

, Amalteo, brothers, Italian writers :

C'ouNKLio, physician; b. 1330; wrote " Proteus," a
l)oem predicting the battle oif Lepanto, 1572 ; d. 1603.
Gkhoximu, philosopher and physician ; 0. 1506 ; d. 24
Oct. 1574.
Giovanni Battista, secretary of pope Pius IV.

;

b. 1525 ; wrote Latin epigrams ; d. 1573.

Amajfa, Sixtinus, Dutch Protestant theolo-

gian; b. 13 Oct. 1593; publi.shed " Anti-Bar-
barus Biblicus," 1628; (/. 9 Nov. 1629.

A.MARI, Michele, Italian historian, poet, and
Arabic scholar; b. 7 July, 1S06; minister of

finance in the Sicilian revolution, 1 848.
Amaseo, Komolo, Italian scholar; b. 24 June,
14S9; 1552.
Amasis, king of Egypt, B.C. 569: d. 525.
Amato, Giovanni Antonio d'. Italian painters :

the elder, b. 1475; d. 1555; the younger,
nephew, b. 1535; d. 1598.
AiLVURY I., count of Joppa, king of Jeru-

salem, 1 165; d. II July. 1
1 73.

A.MAURY II., king of Cyprus and Jerusalem,
1 194 ; d. I April, 1205.

Amaury, or Amalricus, of Chartres, French
theologian and phik>sopher ; d. about 1 204.

Am-vziah, king of Judah, B.C. 839-810.
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Amberger, Christoph, German, painter;

h. about 1490; d. after 1568.

Amberley, John llussell, viscount, eldest son

of Earl Russell; h. 10 Dec. 1842; M.P. for

Nottingham, 1866-68.

Amboise, Fran9ois d', French writer ; h. 1550

;

piiblished " Discours touchant la vraie et par-

faite," 1577 ; d. 1620.

Amboise, G-eorge d', cardinal; h. 1460; the

able minister of Louis XII. of France, 1494

;

d. 25 May, 15 10.

Ambrogi, Domenico degli, called "Menichino
del Brizio," Bolognese painter; d. about 1 660.

Ambrogio, Teseo, Italian orientalist ; h. 1469

;

published "Introductio in Chaldaicam lin-

guam," 1539; d. 1540.

Ambrose, Saint ; h. 340 ;
bishop of Milan, 374

;

zealously opposed paganism, 384; and Ai-ian-

ism, 385 ;
enjoined penance on Theodosius for

massacre at Thessalonica, 390 ; d. 4 April, 397.
Ameilhon, Hubert Pascal, French antiquary;

h. 7 April, 1 730; published "Histoire du com-
merce des Egyptiens," 1766; d. 23 Nov. 181 1.

Amelia, Princess, youngest and favourite

daughter of George III.; b. 7 Aug. 1783;
d. 2 Nov. 1 8 10.

Amelot de la Houssaye, Abraham Nicolas,

French publicist ; h. Feb. 1634 ;
published

" Histoire du Gouvernement de Venise," 1 676

;

d. 8 Dec. 1 706.

Amelotte, Denis, French oratorian ; h. 1 606

;

published his translation of the New Testa-

ment, 1666; d. 7 Oct. 1678.

Amelunghi, Girolamo, called " II Gobbo da
Pisa," Italian burlesque poet

;
published " La

Gigantea," 1547.
Amenophis, kings of Egypt.

I. about B.C. 1778.

II. B.C. 1687.

III. B.C. 1493; the Pharaoh of Exodus.
IV. B.C. 1322.

Amerbach, Johann, German printer at Basle,

1481 ; termed by Erasmus '"the best of men ;"

printed first edition of St. Augustin's works,

1506; d. 1528.

Amerbach, Veit, German writer; h. 1487;
published " De Philosophia naturali," 1549;
d. 1557-
Ames, Fisher, American jurist and orator

;

h. 9 April, 1758 ; friend and supporter of

Washington ; wrote "Essays on Democracy;"
d. 4 July, 1808.

Ames, Joseph, secretary of the society of anti-

quaries; h. 23 Jan, 1689; published " Typo-
graphical Antiquities," 1749; d. 7 Oct. 1759.
Ames, William, D.D., Puritan divine

;

1576 ;
published " Puritanismus Angli-

canus," 1610; d. 14 Nov. 1633.

Amherst, Jeffrey Amherst, lord, K.B., field-

marshal ; h. 29 Jan. 1717 ;
captured Louis-

burg and Cape Breton, 26 July, 1758; also

Montreal, 7 Sept. 1760; created baron Am-
herst, 20 May, 1776; (/. 3 Aug. 1797.

Amherst, William Pitt Amherst, earl; 6. 14
Jan. 1773; d. 13 March, 1857.
Succeeded his uncle .... 3 Aug. 1797
Went to China as ambassador . . 8 Feb. 1816
Returned unsuccessful . . . 30 July, 18 17
Governor-general of India, i Aug. 1823—10 March, 1828
Created earl 19 Dec. 1826

Amhurst, Nicholas, political writer ; h. about

1700 ;
expelled St, John's college, Oxford,

June, 1 7 19; published " The Craftsman," at-

tacking Sir Robert Walpole's administration,

1727; d. 27 April, 1742.

Amici, Giovanni Battista, Italian physicist

and astronomer ; h. 25 March, 1 786 ; constructed

his dioptric microscope, which has led to many
discoveries, 1827; d. 10 April, 1863.

Amiot, Joseph, French Jesuit missionary
;

h. 1718 ; went to China, 1750 ; arrived at

Pekin, 22 Aug. 1751 ;
published " Dictionnaire

Tartare-Mantchou-Frangois," 1789-90; d. 1794,
Amman, Johann, German botanist; h. 1707;

published " Stirpium rariorum in Imperio
Rutheno Icones," 1739; d. 1741.

Amman, Johann Conrad, German physician

for the deaf and dumb ; h. 1 669 ;
published

" Surdus loquens," 1692; d. about 1 730.

Amman, Jost, German painter and wood-
engi-aver; 1539 ;

published " Panoplia,"

1564;" " Charta lusoria," 1588; d. 1591.
Ammanati, Bartolommeo, Florentine archi-

tect ; 6. 1 5 II ; built the Ponte della Trinita,

a bridge over the Arno at Florence ; d. 1592,

Ammianus Marcellinus, Roman historian;

fl. 370-390,
Ammirato, Scipione, Italian publicist; h. 27

Sept. 1 5 3 1
;
patronized by the Medici

;
pub-

lished " Istorie Fiorentine," 1 600-4 1 ;
" Delle

Famiglie nobili Napolitane," 15 80-1 651; d. 30
Jan, 1601,

Ammon, Christoph Friedrich von, German
protestant preacher ; h. 16 Jan. 1766; published

in German, " Sketch of a pure Biblical Theo-
logy," 1801-2; d. 21 May, 1820.

AMMONiO,Andrea,Italianpoet; 6. 1 47 7; became
Latin secretary to Henry VIII., 15 13; d. 15 17,

Ammonius Saccas, founder of the Neo-Pla-

tonists at Alexandria, 201 ; teacher of Origen
and Plotinus ; d. 243.

Amon, king of Judah
;
reigned, B.C. 643-641.

Amontons, Guillaume, French mechanician
;

&. 31 Aug. 1663 ; invented a conical barometer,

1695 ; air thermometer, 1702 ; a telegraph

system, about 1684; d. 1 1 Oct, 1705.

Amort, Eusebius, German theologian; 15
Nov, 1692; published "Scutum Kempense,
seu Vindicise IV, librorum de Imitatione

Christi," 1728; d. 5 Feb. 1775.
Amory, Thomas, presbyterian theologian

;

h. Jan. 1700; published " Dialogue on Devo-
tion," 1733; d. 24 June, 1774.

Amory, Thomas, humorist ; h. about 1691

;

published "Life of John Buncle," 1756-66;

d. 25 Nov, 1788.
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Amos, Hebrew prophet
;
prophesied in Israel,

about B.C. 808-784.

Ampere, Andr^ Marie, French mathematician
and physicist ; b. 22 Jan. 1775; published his

discoveries in electro-magnetism, 1820 ; in

electro-dynamics, 1822-26; rf. 10 June, 1836.

AMPiiRE, Jean Jacques Antoine, son, French
historian; b. 12 Aug. 1 800; published " His-

toire littdraire de la France," 1840 ; d. 27
March, 1864.

Amphilochius, Faint, Greek father ; d. about

395-
Amsdorf, Nicolaus von, German theologian

;

b. 3 Dec. 1483; friend and assistant of Luther;
preached reform, 1524; bishop of Xaumburg,
1542-47; d. 14 May, 1565.

Amuhath, or MuRAU, I.— IV., Ottoman sul-

tans.

I. sultan 1360
Took Adrianople and made it his ca])ital . 1361

(ireatly enlarged his empire by conciuest 1363-87
Killed after his victory at Kossora, by a
wounded enemy 1389

II. sultan 1421

Besieged Constantinople, compelled to retire

by rebellion of Mu.stapha, who was defeated
and beheaded 1422
War with Venice ; Thessalonica taken . . 1433
Victorious over the Servians .... 1438
Defeated by Huniades and Scanderbeg ; truce
of Segedin ; abdication of Amuratli . 1443
Defeated Ladislas of Hungary and his allies at

Varna, Ladislas killed and Huniades made
prisoner 10 Nov. 1444
His second abdication : returned to power, and
quelled the revolted Janissaries . . . 1445
Invaded Greece 1446
Defeated tlie invading Hungarians under Huni-
ades at Kossora .... 17 Oct. 1448
Died 9 Feb. 1451
III. sultan, murdered his five brothers . . isji^

Made a commercial treaty with queen Eliza-

beth . 1579
Invaded Hungary 1592
Conquered llaab 1594
Died 18 Jan. 1595

IV. termed, from his excessive cruelty, the Otto-
man Nero ; sultan 1623
Suppressed revolt of the Janissaries . . 1631
Invaded Persia 1634
Captured Bagdad .... 24 Dec. 1638
Died of fever 9 Feb. 1640

Amyntas I.—TIL, kings of Macedon.

I king, about b.c 507 d. 480
II. king, about jn.c. 430
III. joined the Spartans in the Olynthian wars,
li.c. 382 d. 370

Amyot, Jacques, French prelate and classic

writer ; b. 30 Oct. 1 5 1 3 ;
bishop of Auxerre,

1570; great improver of French prose; d. 6

Feb. 1593.
Amyot, Thomas, antiquary; b. 7 Jan. 1775;

d. 28 Sept. 1850.

Amyraut, Amyraldus, or Amurault, ^loise,

French Protestant theologian; b. Sept. 1596;
endeavoured to reconcile the Protestant

churches ; d. July, 1664.

Anacharsis, Scythian traveller; arrived at

Athens, about B.C. 592.

Anacletus, or Cletus, Saint, pojie
;
elected,

78; d. 91.

Anacletus, anti-pope; reigned 1130-1138.
Anacreon, Greek lyric poet; b. about B.C.

563 ; resided with Polycrates at Samos, 532-

522 ; d. about 478.
Anafesto, Paoluccio, first doge of Venice

;

elected, 697 ; d. 717.
Anastasius I., II., emperors of the East.

I. emperor 491
Fortified Constantinople 507
Favoured toleration and remitted taxes 492-513
Died 9 July, 518

II. emperor 713
Compelled to abdicate 716
Attemjjted to regain his crown ; slain . .721
Anastasius I.—IV., popes.

I. Saint, pope, 398 . . . . d. 14 Dec. 401
II. Saint, pope, 496 . . . rf. 17 Nov. 498
III. pope, 911 d. 913
IV. pope, 1153 d. 2 Dec. 11 54

Anaxagoras, Greek philosopher; J), about

499; taught at Athens, B.C. 480; accused of

impiety, retired to Lampsacus, 432 ; d. 42 8.

Anaximander, Greek natural philosopher, of

JNIiletus
; b. B.C. 6iO

;
reputed inventor of maps

;

d. about 547.
Ancelot, Jacques Arsfene Franyois Polycarpe,

French dramatist; b. 9 Feb. 1 794; d. 1 854.
Anchikta, Josd, Portuguese Jesuit missionary

in Brazil; b. 1533 ; d. 9 June, 1 597.
Ancillon, ('hailes, French Protestant his-

torian; b. 29 July, 1659; d. 5 July, 17 15.

Ancillon, David, French publicist; b. 17
March, 161 7 ;

published "Apologie de Luther,"
1666; d. 3 Sept. 1692.

Ancillon, Johann Peter Friedrich, Pruasian
statesman and historian ; b. 30 April, 1 766

;

published "Tableau des Revolutions," 1806
;

d. 10 April, 1837.

Ancre, d', marshal, see Concini.

Ancus J\L\rtius, fourth king of Rome
;

reigned, B.C. 638-614.

Andersen, Hans Christian, Danish novelist

;

b. 2 April, 1805.

Andersen, or Andrele, Lars, Swedish priest

and statesman ; b. 1480 ; became chancellor to

Gnstavus Vasa ; caused the reformed doctrines

to be adopted by the diet, 1527 ;
j)ublished the

first Swedish Mew Testament; d. 1552,
Anderson, Adam, Scotch A\Titer ; 6. about

1692 ;
published " History of Commerce,"

1762 ; d. 10 Jan. 1 765.

Anderson, Alexander, M.D.,raturali.st ; wrote
on the bituminous lake of Trmidad, 1789 ;

d. 1813.

Anderson, David, D.D. ; b. 1814; bishop of

Rupert's Land, 1S49-64.

Anderson, Sir Edmund, judge ; b. about

1531 ; chief justice of the common pleas. May,
1582; wrote "Reports," pubHshed 1664-65;
d. I Au?. 1605.

Anderson, Sir George William, K.C.B.,
governor of Ceylon ; 6. 1791 ; d. 17 Jan. 1857.
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Anderson, James, Scotcli historian ; 6. 5 Aug.
1662

;
published " Collections relating to Mary,

queen of Scotland," 1724-28 ;
" Selectus Diplo-

matum et Numismatum Scotise Thesaurus,"

1739 ; d. 3 April, 1728.

Anderson, James, D.D., Scotch genealogist
;

published " Koyal Genealogies," 1732; d. 28

May, 1739.
Anderson, James, Scotch agriculturist

;

^' 1739; published "Recreations in AgTicul-

ture," 1 799- 1 802 ; d. 1$ Oct. 1808.

Anderson, Johann, German jurist and geo-

grapher; b. 14 March, 1674; employed diplo-

matically by Frederick IV. of Denmark, 1 7 1 1
;

his " Natural History of Iceland and Green-

land" published, 1746; d. 3 May, 1743.
Anderson, John, Scotch minister; b. 1671 ;

published "Defence of the Presbyterians," 1 714

;

d. 1720.

Anderson, John, M.D., Scotch natural phi-

losopher; b. 1726; founded the Andersonian
Institution, Glasgow ; d. 13 June, 1796.

Anderson, Robert, Scotch physician ; b. 7
Jan. 1750 ; edited " British Poets," 1 792-1 807 ;

d. 20 Feb. 1830.

Anderson, Robert, poet; b. i Feb. 1770;
published " Ballads in the Cumberland Dia-

lect," 1805 ; d. 27 Sept. 1833.

Anderson, Walter, D.D., Scotch historian
;

b. about 1720 ;
published " History of France,"

1769 ; d. 31 Aug. 1800.

Andocides, Greek orator; b. B.C. 467 ; com-
manded the fleet at Corcyra, 432 ; exiled for

advising peace ; cZ. 391.
Andrada e Silva, Jos^ Bonifacio, naturalist

and principal founder of Brazilian independ-

ence ; 6. 13 June, 1765 ; d. 6 April, 1838.

Andral, Gabriel, French physician ; b. 6

Nov. 1797; published " Clinique m^dicale,"

1824.

Andrassy, Julius, count, Hungarian states-

man; b. 28 May, 1823; nominated president

of an independent Hungarian ministry, 17
Feb. 1867.

Andre, Johann, German musical composer

;

b. 28 JMarch, 1741 ;
composed " Der Topfer,"

and other operas ; d. 18 June, 1799.
Andre, John, major ; b. 1751 ; executed as a

spy in America (through perfidy of the Ameri-
can general Arnold), 2 Oct. 1 780.

Andre, Yves Marie, French philosopher

;

b. 22 May, 1675 ;
published " Essai sur le

Beau," 1 741 ; d. 26 Feb. 1764.

Andrea del Sarto, see VannuccJn.

Andrea Pisano, Italian sculptor and archi-

tect; b. 1270 ; d. 1345.
Andrew, Johann Valentin, German scholar,

alleged founder of the Rosicrucians ; b. Aug.
1586; published "Rosa Florescens," 1617 ;

"Mythologia Christiana," 1619 ; d. 27 June,

1654.

Andre^e, Lars, see Andersen.

Andre.e, Tobias, German philosopher ; 6. 1

9

Aug. 1604; published " Methodi Cartesiana;

Assertio," 1653; d. 17 Oct. 1676.

Andrew, Tobias, German physician ; b. ii

Aug. 1633; d. 5 Jan. 1685.

Andreani, Andrea, of Mantua, Italian

painter and engraver ; b. 1540; d. 1623,

Andreas, Magister, of Ratisbon, German
chronicler; fl. about 1425; wrote " Chronicon

generale a Christo nato usque ad annum 1422."

Andreas, Valerius, (Desselius, or Taxander),

Belgian bibliographer ; b. 27 Nov. 1 588; pub-

lished " Bibliotheca Belgica," 1623; d. 1656.

Andreini, Italian dramatists and actors :

Fkancesco, b. about 1548 ; d. 20 Aug. 1624.

Isabella, his wife; 0. 1562; published "Kime,"
1601-5 ; d. 1604.

Giovanni Battista, son ; b. 1579 5 ^- about 1652.

Andr^iossy, Antoine Fran9ois, count d',

French general ; b. 6 March, 1 761; published
" Histoire du Canal du Midi," 1800; went to

Egypt; published "Mdmoires," 1804; governor

of Vienna, 1809; d. 10 Sept. 1828.

Andreossy, Fran9ois, French engineer ; b. 10

June, 1633; helped Riquet in the construction

of the canal of Langiiedoc, completed, 1681

;

d. 3 June, 1688.

Andrew I.—III., kings of Hungary.

I. made king by the people, 1046 ; killed by
Bela, his brother 1061

II. king, 1204; quelled rebellion of his son Bela,

1220-22 d. 7 March, 1235
III. last of the race of Arpad ;

king, 1290 ; de-

feated Charles Martel, to whom the pope had
given Hungary, 1292 . . . d. 14 Jan. 1301

Andrew of Hungary; b. 1326; married to

Joanna of Naples ; murdered at Aversa
(through her agency), 18 Dec. 1345.
Andrew I.—III., grand-dukes of Russia.

I. prince of White Eussia, 1157 ; killed by his

people 1176
II. grand-duke, 1249 ; expelled by the Tartars 1252
III. grand-duke, 1294 . . . d. 27 July, 1304

Andrewes, Lancelot, a translator of the Bible,

and favourite of James I. ; b. 1555 ;
bishop of

Chichester, 1605; of Ely, 1 609; of Winches-
ter, 1618 ; d 25 Sept. 1626,

Andrews, James Pettit, historian; b. 1737;
published "Anecdotes," 1789 ;

"History of

Great Britain," 1794; cZ. 6 Aug. 1797.
Andrews, Miles Peter, M.P., dramatist

;

wrote "The Election," 1774; d. 18 July, 1814.

Andrieux, Frangois Guillaume, French mis-

cellaneous writer; b. 6 May, 1759; d. 10 May,
1833.
Andronicus, emperors of the East.

I. Comnenus; b. mo; emperor, 11 83;
strangled, 12 Sept. 1185

II. PaljBologus, the elder; b. 1260; emperor,
1283 ; caused separation of the Greek and Latin
churches, 1307 ; dethroned by his grandson,
Andronicus III., 1328 ; d. a monk . 13 Feb. 1332

III. the younger; b. 1296; emperor, 1328; de-
feated by the Turks, 1329; made peace, 1330;
conquered Albania and Epirus, 1337 ; d. 15 June, 1341
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IV. conspired against his father, John defeated
and blinded, 1375 ; overcame his father, and
reigned with him, 1381; yielded the throne to
his brother Manuel II. .... 1391

Andkonicus T.—III., emperors of Trebizond.
I. Ghidos; emperor, 1222 . . . . d. 1235
II. emperor, 1263 d. 1266
III. emperor, 1330 . . . . d. Jan. 1332

Andronicus, Livius, earliest Latin poet

;

Greek slave at Rome; d. about B.C. 221.

Androuet-Ducerceau, Jacques, French archi-

tect
;

published " De Architectura, ' 1559;
d. after 1596.

Andry, JSicolas, French physician; h. 1658;
d. 13 May, 1742.

Anel, Dominique, French surgeon ; h. about

1679; published a mode of healing lachrymal
fistulas, 171 3-14; d. about 1730.

Aneurin, Welsh poet and chief; ^vrote "Odes
of the Month;" d. about 570.
Ange de St. Joseph, Pere, (Joseph Labrosse),

French Carmelite missionary; h. 1636; pub-
lished " Gazophylacium Linguae Persarum,"
1684; d. 29 Dec. 1697,
Ange de St. Rosalie, Pfere, (Frangois Raf-

fard), French Augustinian monk ; b. 1655 ;

edited Anselme's "Histoire de la Maison royale

de France," 1726-33; d. 1726.

Angela Merici, of Brescia ; &. 151 1; founded
the order of Ursuline nims, 1537; d. 21 March,
1540.
Angeli, Bonaventura, Italian historian

;

h. 1525 ;
published " Istoria di Parma," 1591

;

d. soon after.

Angeli, Filippo, Italian painter ; b. about
1 600; first to employ rigid perspective in land-

scapes ; d. 1660.

Angelico, Fra, see Fiesole.

Angelio, or Degli Angeli, (Bargneus), Pietro,

Italian scholar ; b. 1 5 1 7 ; travelled in the east,

1543; d. 29 Feb. 1596.

Angelis, Domenico di, Italian scholar
;

b. 1675 ; d. 7 Aug. 171S.

Angelis, Pierre, French painter; b. 1685;
d. 1734.
Angeloni, Francesco, Italian scholar

;
pub-

lished " Histoire M^dalli([ue des Empereurs
Romains," 1641 ; d. 29 Nov. 1652.

Angeloni, Luigi, Italian publicist; b. J 758;
published at Paris a work on Guido d' Aretino,

the musician, 1811
;
expelled from France, 1S23

;

d. in London, 1842.

Angelus, Christophorus, Greek scholar; set-

tled at Oxford, 1610
;
published " Enchii-idion

de Institutis Graicorum," 1619 ; "Encomium
of Great Britain," 1619 ; d. i Feb. 1638.

Angerstein, John Julius, Russian merchant

;

b. 1735 ; his collection of paintings was pur-

chased for ;/^5 7,000, to form the nucleus of the
National Gallery, 1824 ; d. 22 Jan. 1823.

Angilbeut, or Engilbkrt, Saint, secretary and
minister of Charlemaune ; wrote poems, ele-

gies, &c. ; d. 18 Feb. 814.

Angiolotto, see Giotto.

Anglesey, Arthur Annesley, earl of, b. 10
July, 1614; created earl, 22 April, 1661 ; lord

privy seal, 1673-82; wrote "History of the
Troubles of Ireland," 1641-50; d. 6 April, 1686.

Anglesey, Henry William Paget, marquess
of, field-marshal ; 1 7 May, 1 768 ; served in the
Peninsular war ; led the brigade charge, and
wounded at Waterloo, 18 June, 181 5 ; master-

general of the ordnance, 1827 ; lord-lieutenant

of Ireland, 1828-29
;
again, 1830-33 ; d. 29 April,

1854.
Anglus, Thomas, see White.

Angouleme, Louis Antoine, due d', dauphin
of France, son of Charles X. ; 6. 6 Aug. 1 775 ;

led an army into Spain, and quelled the con-

stituionalists, 1823 ; d. 3 June, 1844.

Angouleme, Marie Th^rese Charlotte, duchesse
d' daughter of Louis XVI. ; b. 19 Dec.

1778 ;
exchanged for French pyisoners in Aus-

tria, 26 Dec. 1795 ; married to her cousin, the
due d'Angouleme, lo Jime, 1799; d. 19
Oct. 185 1.

Angstroji, Anders Jonas, Swedish physicist

;

b. 13 Aug. 1814 ;
professor at Upsala, 185S

;

published researches on heat, magnetism,
light, &c., 1842, et seq., map of the solar

spectrum, 1869.

Anguier, French sculptors, brothers:

Francois, b. 1604 ; d. 8 Aug. 1669.

Michel, 6. 1612; d. u July, 16S6.

Anguillara, Giovanni Andrea dell', Italian

poet ; b. about 1517 ; translated Ovid's Meta-
morphoses, published 1561 ; d. after 1564.
Anguillara, Luigi, or Aloysio, Italian

botanist
;

explored Italy and the East

;

wrote "De Simplicibus," &c. : d. Oct. 1570.
Anguisciola (Angu.ssola), Sofonisba, Italian

painter; b. 1535 ; d. 1620.

Angus, see JJoii;/las.

Anicetus, Saint, pope; elected, 157; mar-
tyred, 17 April, 161.

Anich, Peter, Tyrolese peasant and mecha-
nic ; 6. 22 Feb. 1 723 ;

emi)loye<l by tlie em-
press IMaria Theresa to construct maps ; d. i

Sept. 1706.

Aniello, Tommaso, see Masaniclh.
Ankarstrom, Johan Jakob, Swedi-sh noble

;

6. 1759 ; assassinated Gusta\^s III. of Swe-
den, 16 March

;
executed, 2 May, 1792.

Anlaf, king of the Northimibrian Danes,

941 ; d. 942.
Anna, king of East Anglia, 635 ; killed in

battle A\ith Penda, king of Mercia, 654.
Anna Comnexa, daughter of Alexis I.,

emperor of the East ; b. 1083 ; wrote "Alexias,"
histoiy of his reign, 1099 ;

pardoned for con-

spiring again.st her brother, 1118 ; d. 1148.
Annand, William, dean of Edinburgh ; b.

1633; publi.shed "Fides Catholica," 1661
;

" Panem Quotidianum" (defence of the com-
mon prayer), 1661 ; d. 16 June, 1689.

£
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Anne of Austria, queen of Trance ; h. 22
Sept. 1 60 1.

MaiTied Louis XIII 25 Dec. 1615
Eegent for her son, Louis XIV., with cardinal
Mazarine as minister, 1643-51 . . d. 20 Jan. 1666

Anne of Beaujeu, daughter of Louis XI. of

Trance ; h. about IJ22
;
regent for her brother,

Charles VIII., I483 ; subdued Brittany, 1488 ;

d. 1522.

Anne of Bohemia, queen of Richard II, of

England
;
married, 14 Jan. 1382; favoured the

Reformation, 1386; d. 7 June, 1 394.

Anne Boletn, queen of Henry VIII. ; h.

about 1510; married, 14 Nov. 1532; accused

of adultery, 2 May
;
beheaded, 19 May, 1536.

Anne of Brittany, daughter of the last duke
;

Z). 1476 ;
compelled to marry Charles VIII. of

France, when the duchy was annexed, 1491 ;

married Louis XII., 1498 ; d. 9 Jan. 15 14.

Anne of Cleves, queen of Henry VIII.
;

married, 6 Jan. 1 540 ;
divorced, same year

;

d. at Chelsea, 17 July, 1 557.
Anne of Denmark, queen of James I. ; h.

1574; married, 20 Aug. 1590; d. 3 March,
1619.

Anne Nevill, queen of Eichard III.
;

married to Edward, prince of Wales, 1470;
to Richard, duke of Gloucester, 1473 ;

queen,

1483 ; d. 16 March, 1485,
Anne, queen of Great Britain, younger

daughter of James II. by his wife, Anne Hyde

;

&. 6 Feb. 1665; d. 1 Aug. 17 14.
Married prince George of Denmark . 28 July, 1683
Forsook her father at the Eevolution . Nov. 1688
Her son William, duke of Gloucester, born
24 July, 1689 ; died . . . -30 July, 1700
Became queen at the death of William III.,

8 March ; crowned . . . .23 April, 1702
Queen Anne's Bounty for the poorer clergy insti-

tuted Feb. 1704
Subjected to the influence of Mrs Masham (who
supplanted the duchess of Marlborough) . 1706
Assented to the act for the union with Scotland

6 March, 1707
Her husband, prince George, died . . 28 Oct. 1708
Dismissed the Whig government and the duke of
Marlborough Dec. 1711

Anne of Hungary, daughter of Ladislaus VI.,

king of Hungary and Bohemia; h. 23 July,

1503 ; married to Ferdinand of Austria, 1521 ;

sustained his courage against the Turks; d. 2"]

Jan. 1547.
Anne, empress of Russia, daughter of Ivan

V. ; 6. 9 Feb. 1694 ; married FrederickWilliam,

duke of Courland, 17 10, who died 1711; em-
press, 29 Jan. 1730; tyrannical, cruel rule of

her favourite Biren, 1732-40; made peace with
the Turks at Belgrade, 1739; destroyed the

powerful Dolgorouki family, 1739; d. 29 Oct.

1740.
Anne Amelia, princess of Prussia, musical

composer; 6. 9 Nov. 1723; d. 30 March, 1787.
Annebaut, Claude d', French marshal and
admiral ; concluded peace between Francis I.

and Henry VIII., about 1549; d. 2 Nov. 1552.
Annesley, see Anglesey.

Annett, Peter, deistical writer
;

published
"The Free Inquirer," 1 762; imprisoned and
pilloried; d. 1778.
Annius de Viterbo, (Giovanni Nanni), Italian

preaching friar ; b. 1432 ;
patronised at Rome

;

published "Tractatus de Imperio Turcarum,"
1471 ; uttered prophecies founded on Reve-
lation in his "De futuris Christianorum
Triumphis in Turcas," 1480 ;

" Antiquitates
Varife" (literary forgeries), 1498; c?. 13N0V. 1502.

AN(iUETiL Duperron, Abraham Hyacinthe,
French oriental scholar ; 6. 7 Dec. 1731 ;

pub-
lished translation of "Zend-Avesta," 1771; d.

17 Jan. 1805.

Anquetil Dupeeron, Louis Pierre, brother,

French historian; b. 21 Jan. 1723; d 6 Sept. 1808.

Ansaldi, Casto Innocente, Italian antiquary

;

b. 7 May, 1 7 10; published "De Martyribus
sine Sanguine," 1739; d. 1779.
Anschaire, (Anscarius, or Ansgerius), the

apostle of the North, French missionary to

Scandinavia; b. 8 Sept. 801 ; created first arch-

bishop of Hamburg, 832 ; d. 3 Feb. 804.

Ansdell, Richard, A.R.A., animal painter

;

b. 1815 ;
A.R.A., 1861.

Anselm, Saint, bishop of Lucca; zealously

opposed the emperor Henry IV. and supported
the pope, 1061 ; d. 18 March, 1086.

Anselm, Saint, archbishop of Canterbury;
b. at Aosta, 1034; d. 21 April, 1109.

Abbot of Bee 1078
Archbishop

; expelled for resisting encroachments
of William II. 1093
Reinstated by Henry 1 1 100
Disputed with him respecting investitures . 1 102
And retired to Rome 1103
Reinstated 1106

Anselm, of Laon, " scholastic doctor," restorer

of theological study in France ; (i. 1 5 July, 1 1 1 7,

Ansilme, Antoine, French preacher; b. 13
Jan. 1652; published " Sermons pour I'Avent,"

&c., 1731; d. 8 Aug. 1737.
Anselmi, Michel Angelo, Italian painter

;

b. 1491; d. 1554.
Anson, George Anson, lord, commodore;

b. 23 April, 1697; circumnavigated the globe,

18 Sept. 1740— 15 June, 1744; defeated the

French fleet off Finisterre, 3 May, 1747; d. 6
June, 1762.

Anspach, Elizabeth Berkeley, margravine of

;

b. Dec. 1750; married, first, William Lord
Craven, 10 May, 1767; secondly, margrave of

Anspach, Nov. 1791 ;
published her "Memoirs,"

1825 ; cZ. 13 Jan. 1828.

Ansted, David Thomas, geologist; b. 1814.

Anstey, Christojiher, satiric poet ; 6. 3 1 Oct.

1724; published "New Bath Guide," 1766;
d. 1805.

Anstis, John, garter king-at-arms ; b. 28
Sept. 1669; published the "Register of the

Order," 1 724; d. 4 March, 1744.
Anstis, John, son, garter king-at-arms

;

b. about 1708; d. 5 Dec. 1754.
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AxTALCiDAS, a Lacedsemonian ; relieved the

fleet of Nicolochus, B.C. 388; made "peace of

Antalcidas " with Artaxerxes of Persia, giving

the Lacedaemonians the rule in Greece, 387.

Antakah, Arab warrior and poet
; fi. 6th cen-

tury.

Antelmi, Joseph, French ecclesiastical his-

torian; h. 25 July, 1648; published " De
^tate S. Martini," 1693; d. 21 June, 1697.

Anteros, Saint, pope
;
elected, 21 Nov. 235 ;

d. 3 Jan. 236.

Anthemius, emperor of the West, 467 ; hired

the Bretons to defend Gaul, 470 ; killed at the

siege of Rome, 1 1 July, 472.
Anthemius, architect of the church of St.

Sophia at Constantinople, 532.

Anthon, Charles, American classical scholar
;

1). 1797; published "Horace," with an excel-

lent commentary, 1830 ; d. 29 July, 1867.

Anthonie, Francis, quack and alchemist; h.

1550 ; announced as medicine, potable gold,
" Aurum potabile," 1610; d. 26 May, 1623.

Antigonus, Greek general under Alexander,

B.C. 323 ; wars with his colleagues, 320, 319 ;

defeated by a coalition, and slain at Ipsus,

301.

Antigonus, made king of Judea by the

Parthians, B.C. 40 ; defeated by Herod ; exe-

cuted by Antony, 37.
Antigonus Doson, king of Macedon, B.C.

229 ;
supported Achieau league ; defeated

Cleomenes II. of Sparta at Sellasia, 222;
d. 220.

Antigonus Gonatas, king of Macedon, B.C.

277 ;
expelled by Pyrrhus, 273 ;

regained his

throne, 272 ;
patronised literature, 269 ; de-

feated Alexander of Epirus, 266 ; d. 239.
Antimaco, Marcantonio, Italian Helleni.st;

h. about 1473; taught Greek at Ferrara, 1532;
d. 1552.
Antine, Maur Frangois d', see Dantine.

Antinous, favourite of the emperor Hadrian

;

drowned in the Nile, 122.

Antiochus I.—X., kings of Syria.
I. Soter, son of Seleiiciis Nicator; king, B.C. 280;
killed in battle with the (Jauls .... 261

II. Theus ; king, u.c. 261 ; weakened Syria by war
with Egypt

;
poisoned by his wife, Laodice . 246

III. the Great; king, u.c. 223; made war on Ptolemy,
king of Egypt, acquired Palestine, 218; defeated
at Kaphia, lost his conquests, 217; defeated
Scopas and the (Jreek allies of Ptolemy at Paneas,

198 ; received Hannibal, a fugitive, 195 ; defeated
by the Homans at Thermopyhe, 191 ; and by
Scipio and the Romans near Magnesia, 190

;

made peace with Home, surrendering part of
Asia Minor, kc, 188 ; dismissed Hannibal, 188 ;

killed by his subjects 187
IV. Epiphanes

;
king, B.C. 175 ; nearly conquered

Egypt, 1 71-168 ; commanded by the liomans to
retire ; cruelly persecuted the Jews, and i)lun-

dered Jerusalem, 168 ;
successfully resisted by

the Jews under the Maccabees, 166 . . ti. 164
V. Eupator

;
king, with his father, B.C. 166; alone,

under Lysias, 164; much of his kingdom con-
quered by the Parthians ; miurdered by Deme-
trius Soter 162

VI. by some not recognised as king ; made no-
minal king by Tryphon, B.C. 142 ; killed by him 140

VI. (or VII.) Sidetes, or Euergetes
;
defeated, and

killed Tryphon, B.C. 139 ;
king on the captivity

of his brother, Demetrius Nicator, 137 ; be-
sieged and took Jerusalem ; made favourable
peace with the Jews, 133 ; invaded Parthia,
129 ; defeated and slain 128

VII. (or VIII.) (irypus; king, B.C. 125; resisted
by his mother and Alexander Zebina, 125

;

killed Zebina, 123; poisoned his mother, 121 ;

expelled by liis half-brother, Antiochus CVzi-
cenus, 113; shared Syria with him, iii ; assas-

sinated 96
VIII. (or IX.) Cyzicenus ; defeated by Seleucus,
son of Grjijus, and killed . . . . b-c. 95
IX. (or X.) Eusebes ; king, B.C. 95; overcame
Philip and Antiochus X. ; deposed ... 83
X. (or XI.) Epiphanes; defeated by Antiochus
IX., and killed in battle.

Antipater, (father of Cassander), made regent
of Macedon by Alexander, when entering on
Persian war, B.C. 334 ; defeated confederates at

Cranon, 322 ; sole ruler of Macedon, 331 ; (/. 319.
Antipater, (son of Cassander), contended for

throne of Macedon, B.C. 296; murdered (said

by Demetrius Poliorcetes), 294.
Antiphon, oldest of the ten Attic orators,

teacher of Thucyelides ; b. about B.C. 479 ; con-

demned and executed for treason, 41 1.

Antiquus, Johannes, Dutch portrait painter;

h. II Oct. 1702; d. 1750.
Antisthenes, foimder of the sect of the
Cynics

;
pupil of Socrates, and present at his

death; /. B.C. 426-371.
Antoine, Paul Ciabriel, French Jesuit: h. 21

Jan. 1679; published " Theologia Moralia
universa," 1726; d. 22 Jan. 1743.
Antommarchi, Francesco, Coreican physician

to Napoleon I.
;
published " Demiers Moments

de Napoleon," 1 823; d. 3 April, 183S.

Antonelli, Giacomo, Italian cardinal; 6. 2
April, 1 806 ;

cardinal, 1 847 ;
president of the

council of ministers at Konie, 10 March ; re-

signed. May, 1848; resumed office, April, 1S50;
his resignation not accepted by the pope,

March, 1863.

Antoninus Pius, Roman emperor; h. 19 Sept.

86; succeeded Hadrian, July, 138; his wall in

Britain built by Lollius Ux'bicus, 140; forbaile

persecution of the Christians, 151;^. 7 Mai-ch,

161.

Antonio, of Padua, Portuguese saint; 6. 15
Aug. 1 195; said to have preached to the

fishes; d. 13 June, 1 23 1.

Antonio, Dom, prior of Crato, titular king of

Portugal, grandson of Enmianuel ; h. 1531 ;

deprived of his rights by Philip II. of Spain,

1580; ai)peale(l to foi'eign powers for help,

1585 ;
defeated; (/. at Paris, 26 Aug. 1 595.

Antonius, Marcus, Roman orator; b. B.C.

143 ; killed by Marius, 70.

Antonius, Marcus, Roman triumvir, nephew
of Julius Ca?sar; h. B.C. 83; d. 30.
Tribune of the people ; fled to Julius Ciwsar in
CJaul 49
Consul ; present at Cfesar's murder ... 44
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Quarrelled with Octavius ; declared a public
-enemy 43
A triumvir with Octavius and Lepidus ; caused
death of Cicero 43
Gained battle of Philippi .... Oct. 42
Married Octavia, sister of Octavius ... 40
Triumvirate renewed for five years . 31 Dec. 38
Enslaved by Cleopatra 36
Invaded Armenia, and brought its king, Arta-
vasdes, to Alexandria 34
Divorced Octavia 33
Prepared for war with Octavius, and wintered at
Patrse with Cleopatra 32
His fleet defeated at Actium . . 2 Sept. 31

Committed suicide by poison .... 30

Antony, Saint, abbot; reputed founder of

monachism in the East; h. 251; withdrew to

the mountains ef eastern Egypt, 285 ;
preached

in Egypt, 305 ; cl. ij Jan. 356.
Antony of Bourbon, duke of Vendome, h. 22

April, 1 5 18; married Jeanne d'Albret, heiress

of Lower Navarre, 20 Oct. 1548; became king
and father of Henry IV. of France; lieut-

tenant-general of France, 1 560; d. of a wound
at the siege of Kouen, 17 Nov. 1562.

Anvari, Persian poet and astronomer

;

d. about 1200.

Anville, Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d',

French geographer; b. II July, 1697; pub-
lished " Geographic ancienne," 1766; d. 28
Jan. 1782.

Apelles, Greek painter, patronised by Philip

and Alexander of Macedon; fl. about B.C. 352-

308.

Apelles, Marcionite heretic, denied the

resurrection of the body, &c.
; fl. about 188.

Aper Arrius, praetorian prefect
;
kept secret

the death of his father-in-law, Numerian, and
ruled in his name ; killed by Diocletian, 284.

Apian, Peter, German astronomer and mathe-
matician ; h. 1495 ; favoured by Charles V.

;

published "Astronomicum Caesareum," 1540;
d. 21 April, 1552,

Apicius, Marcus Gabius, Roman epicure;

hanged himself at the prospect of poverty;

fl- 14-37-

Apion, Greek grammarian at Alexandria;

fl. about 38.

ApolliNx\.ris, (father and son), paraphrased
the Scriptures into books of poetry, rhetoric, and
philosophy, for educational purposes, about 362.

Apollinarius, Claudius, bishop of Hierapolis,

Greek father ; addressed an " Apology for the
Faith" to Marcus Aurelius, about 170.

Apollinaris, Sidonius, see Sidonius.

Apollodorus, Greek grammarian
; fl. about

B.C. 140 ;
also, Greek painter

; fl. about B.C. 408.
Apollodorus of Damascus, architect; built

Trajan's column, bridges, arches, &c., 105-113.

Apollonio, Jacopo, Italian painter ; h. about

1584; d. 1654.

Apollonius of Tyana, mystic philosopher
;

claimed to be a divine legislator; h. about B.C.

3 ; visited Persia and India, A.D. 45 ;
Rome,

66
J

d. about 98.

Apollonius Perg^us, mathematician ; wrote
on "Conic Sections; about B.C. 222.

Apollonius Rhodius, Greek poet and gram-
marian, author of the "Argonautica;"/. about
B.C. 235-188.
Appel, Jacob, Dutch landscape painter ; 6. 29
Nov. 1680; d. 7 May, 1751.
Apperley, Charles James, (Nimrod), writer

on sporting affairs ; h. 1777; d. 19 May, 1843.
Appian, Greek historian of Rome; ^. about 98-
161.

Appiani, Italian fresco painters :

Francesco, 6. 1702; d. 1792.
Andkea, b. 1754; patronised by Napoleon I. ; d. 1818.

Appius Claudius, see Claudius.

Appold, John George, inventor; h. 14 April,

1800; exhibited his centrifugal pump at great
exhibition, 1851 ; d. 31 Aug. 1865.

Appuleius, or Apuleius, author of the
" Golden Ass;" /. about 130-174.

Apries, (Pharaoh Hophra), king of Egypt,
B.C. 596; defeated and dethroned by Amasis,

570.

Aprosto, Luigi, afterwards Angelico, called

"II Padre Vintimiglia," Italian monk; h. 19
Oct. 1607 ; wrote " Biblioteca Aprosiana,"

1673; d. 23 Feb. 1681.

Aquapendente, see Fabricius.

AquaVIVA, Andrea, see Acquaviva.
Aquaviva, Claude, able general of the

Jesuits; h. 1542; d. 31 Jan. 1615.

Aquila, translated the Old Testament into

Greek for the Jews, about 130.

Aquila, Serafino dell', Italian poet; 6. 1466;
patronised by Cesare Borgia; d. 10 Aug, 1500.
Aquin, Philippe d', French Hebraist

;
pub-

lished " Dictionarium Hebrseo- Chaldgeo-Tal-
mudico-Rabbinicum," 1629; "Dissertation du
Tabernacle," 1623; d. 1650.

Aquinas, Thomas, Saint, the " Angelic Doc-
tor;" h. 1224 or 1227; taught at Naples, 1272 ;

d. 7 March, 1274.

Arago, Dominique Frangois, French physicist

and astronomer; b. 26 Feb. 1786; d. 2 Oct.

1853-
Measured an arc of the meridian in Spain . 1806
Appointed perpetual secretary of the Academy
of Sciences at Paris 3 830

Published researches in polarised light, 1819 ; in
magnetism and electricity, 1820-26 ;

" Astro-
nomic populaire," 1834 ; on chemical action of

light 1843, &c.
Visited England 1816 and 1834
Member of the provisional government . May, 1848

Arago, Etienne, brother, French dramatist

and politician; b. 7 Feb. 1803; active rei^ubli-

can; fought at the barricades, July, 1830;
member of the constituent assembly, Dec. 1848

;

banished, Dec. 1849.

Araldi, Alessandro, Italian painter ; d. about

1528.

Aram, Eugene, schoolmaster; b. 1704; exe-

cuted (for murder of Daniel Clarke in 1746),

6 Aug. 1759.
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Aranda, Pedro Abarca de Bolea, conde de

;

6. 21 Dec. 1 718; as prime minister of Spain, a

reformer of abuses, and an enemy of England,

1766-73; d. 1799.
Aranzio, or Arantius, Giulio Cesare, Italian

physician; h. about 1530; d. 1589.

Aratus, Greek general ; h. B.C. 271; elected

praetor of the Achaean league ; endeavoured to

restore Grecian unityand freedom, 245 ;
poison-

ed by Philip V. of Macedon, 213.

Aratus, Greek poet ; author of " Phaeno-

mena," an astronomical poem
; /, B.C. 270.

Arbaces, founder of the Median empire

;

reigned B.C. 876-848.

Arbogast, Louis rran9ois Antoine, French
mathematician; h. 1759; d. 8 April, 1803,

Arbogastes, Gallic officer; intrusted with the

defence of the west, 391 ; killed Valentinian

II., and set up Eugenius, 392 ; defeated ; killed

himself soon after, 6 Sept. 394.
Arborio di Gattinara, Mercurino, Italian

cardinal and diplomatist; h. 1465; employed
in France by Maximilian, 1508 ;

cardinal,

1529 ; d. 5 June, 1530.

Arbrisselles, Robert d', French monk; h.

1047 ; founded the order of Fontevrault, 1096 ;

the order confirmed by the pope, 26 March,
1 106; d. 25 Feb. 1 1 17.

Arbuthnot, John, M.D. ; h. 1675 ; author of

"John Bull," "Martinus Scriblerus;" d. 27
Feb. 1735.
Arc, Jeanne d', see Dare.

Arcadius, son of Theodosius I., emperor of

the East ; h. 383 ;
emperor, 395 ; d. i jNlay, 40S.

Arcere, Louis Etienne, French historian and
agriculturist; h. 1698; published " Histoire de

Eochelle," 17565-7; d. 7 Feb. 1782.

Arcesilaus, Athenian philosopher; founder

of the new academy, B.C. 278; d. 241.

Arcet, Jean d', French physicist; h. 7 Sept.

1725 ; d. 12 Feb. 1801.

Ahchdall, Mervyn, Irish antiquary ; h. 1723 ;

published " Monasticon llibemicum," 1786;
d. 6 Aug. 1 79 1.

Archdekin, Richard, Irish Jesuit; h. about

1619; published "Of Mu-acles," 1667; d. 3
Aug. 1693.
Archelaus, king of Macedon, B.C. 413; as-

sassinated, 399.
Archelaus, supporter of Mithridates ; de-

feated by Sylla near Cheroneia, B.C. 86.

Archelaus, son, married Berenice, and reigned

with her in Egyjot, B.C. 56 ; killed in battle

with the Romans, 55.

Archelaus, son of Herod ; made ethnarch of

Judea by Augustus, B.C. 3 ; banished by him,

A.D. 7.

Archenholz, Johann Wilhelm von, German
historian ; h. 3 Sept. 1 745 ;

published in Ger-

man, " England and Italy," 1785 ;
"History

of the Seven Years' War," 1793; d. 28 Feb.

1812.

Archer, Frederick Scott, inventor of " iodised

collodion," invaluable in photography, 1851 ;

d. 2 May, 1857.
Archer, John Wykeham, painter and anti-

quary; 6. 2 Aug. 1806; published "Vestiges
of Old London," 1851 ; cZ. 25 May, 1864.

Archiac, Etienne Jules Adolphe Desmier de
Saint-Simon, vicomte d', French geologist

;

h. 24 Sept. 1802
;

published " Histoire des

progrfes de la Geologic," 1847-60.

Archias, founder of Syracuse, B.C. 734.
Archias, Greek poet, whose Roman citizen-

ship was defended by Cicero, B.C. 61.

Archidamus I.—v., kings of Sparta.

I. king about B.C. 668
II. king, B.C. 469 ; invaded Attica, 431 . d. 427
III. gained the tearless victory " (without losing
a man) over the I'eloponnesians, B.C. 367 ; king,

361 ; assisted tlic I'hocians in the sacred war,

356 ; joined the Tarentines ; killed in Italy . 338
IV. defeated by Demetrius Poliorcetes . B.C. 296
V. king, B.C. 240; murdered .... 224

Archilochus, satiric Greek poet ; inventor of

regular Iambics; jl. about B.C. 714-676.

Archimedes, geometer; h. B.C. 287; as.sisted

in defence of Syracuse, 214; killed there, 212.

Archytas of Tarentum, Greek philosoi)her

;

inventor of pulley, vice, &c. ; redeemed Plato

when sold for a slave by Dionysius, B.C. 360.

Arco, Niccolo d', conte, Italian Latin puet

;

h. 3 Dec. 1479; d. 1546.

Arcudi, Alessandro Tommaso, Italian satirist

;

h. 1655; published " Anatomia degl' Ipocriti,"

1699; (/. 1 7 18.

Arden, Edward; h. 1531; executed for high
treason, 20 Dec. 1 583.

Arden, Richard Pei)per, lord Alvanley; &.

1745; solicitor-general, 1782; attorney-general,

1784; master of the rolls, 4 Jime, 1 788; chief-

justice of the common pleas, and baron, 22
May, 1801 ; d. 19 March, 1S04.

Arderk, John, surgeon; fl. about 1 370.

Arditi, Luigi, Italian musical composer ; 6. 16

July, 1825.

Ardouin, marchese d' Ivrea; deprived and
declared a public enemy, 999; king of Italy,

1002 ; defeated by the emperor Henry II.,

1004; regained Pavia, &c., 1008; d. 1015.

Ardshir, or Artaxeuxes; defeated Arta-

banus, king of Parthia, last of the Arsacidjp,

and founded the dynasty of the Sassanids,

kings of Persia, -with the title of Shahinshah,
" king of kings," 226

;
warred, without result,

with Alexander Severus till his death, 237 ;

and with Armenia till his own death, 240.

Arena, (or De la Sable), Antoine d', French
jurist and macaronic poet ; WTote " De Arte
Dansandi," "Meygra Entreprisa," kc.;d. 1544.

Arena, or Harena, Jacopo, Italian jurist
;

wrote "Compendium Moralium," &c., about

1320.

Arendt, IVfartin Frederic, Danish antiquar}'

;

l. 1769; travelled through Europe ; d. 1S24.
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Aresi, Paolo, Italian theologian; h. 1574;
Wrote commentaries on Aristotle, the Canticles,

&c. ; d. 1 3 June, 1 644.
ARETiEus, Greek physician; fl. ist century.

Aretino, or Arezzo, Gnido d', alleged inventor
of the musical gamut ; h. about 995.
Aretino, Leonardo, see Bruni.
Aretino, Spinello, Italian fresco painter

;

h. about 1 316; d. about 1408.

Aretius, Petro, Italian satirist, termed the
"Scourge of princes," but really their flatterer

;

h. 20 April, 1492 ;
patronised by Francis I. of

France, the Medici, &c. ; d. 1557.
Arfved.son, Johan A., Swedish chemist;

&. 12 Jan. 1792; discovered the metal lithimn,

1817; d. 23 Oct. 1841.

Argall, John, theologian ; h. about 1 540

;

published "De vera Pcenitentia," 1604; d.

Oct. 1606.

Argall, Hichard, religious poet; published
" The Song of Songs," and " The Bride's Orna-
ments," 1 62 1.

Argand, Aimd, Swiss chemist ; h. 1755; in-

ventor of the Argand lamp, first made in

Loudon, 1782; d. 24 Oct. 1803.

Argelander, Priedrich Wilhelm August,
German astronomer; h. 22 March, 1 799; pub-
lished " L"''ranometria nova," 1843.
Argellati, Filippo, Italian bibliographer

;

h. 1685; assisted Muratori in his " Eerum
Italicarum Scriptores," 1723-39 ;

published
" Bibliotheca Scriptorum Mediolanensium,"

1745; d. 25 Jan. 1755.
Argens, Jean Baptiste de Boyer, marquis d,'

French wi-iter ; h. 24 June, 1 704 ; served some
years as a soldier; published " Lettres Juives,"

1754; "Lettres Chinoises," 1755; "Lettres
Cabalistiques," (all published as "Philosophic
du bon Sens," 1768); d. II June, 1771.
Argensola, brothers, Spanish poets and his-

torians :

LuPEKCio Leonardo de, dramatist ; h. 1563 ; d. 1613.
Baktholome Leonardo de, b. 1564; published
" Conquesta de la Islas Molucas," 1609 ;

" Anales de
Aragon," 1630; d. 26 Feb. 1631-.

Argenson, Marc Pierre d', French statesman

;

1). 1696 ;
patronised literature, the " Ency-

clopedic/' &c.; disgraced and exiled, 1757; d.

1764.

Argenterio, Giovanni, Italian physician

;

1). 1 513; published ''De Consultandi Eatione,"

1551; d. 1572.
Argentre, Bertrand d', French jurist;

h. 1 5 19; published "Histoire de Bretagne,"
1582; d. 13 Feb. 1590.
Argentre, Charles du Plessis d', French pre-

late; h. 16 May, 1673; bishop of Tulle, 1725;
published "Analyse de la Foi," 1698; d. 27
Oct. 1740.
Argenville, Antoine Joseph Dezallier d',

French naturalist ; h. about 1680 ; a compiler of

the great "Encyclopedic; d. 29 Nov. 1765.

Argoli, Italian writers :

Andrea, mathematician; b. 1570; published "Eiihe-
merides," for 1628 to 1700; "De Diebus criticis,"

1652 ; d. 2'j Sept. 1657.
Giovanni, son, poet ; b. about 1609 ; published " En-
dimione," 1626; d. about 1660.

Argonne, Noel, or Bonaventure d', French
Carthusian; h. 1640; published " Traite de la

lecture des Pferes de I'Egiise," 1668; (under
the name of Vigneul Marville) " Melanges d'

Histoire et de Litterature," 1699; d. 28 Jan.

1704.
Argyll, see Campbell.

Argyropoulos, Joannes, Greek scholar ; came
from Constantinople into Italy

;
taught Greek

at Padua, 1434; translated Aristotle; d. after

1489.

Ariarathes I.—VII., kings of Cappadocia.

L defeated and slain by Perdiccas . . B.C. 322
II. recovered Cappadocia . . . . B.C. 315
III d. B.C. 220.
IV. joined Antiochus III. against Eome ; sued
for peace, b.c. 18S d. 163
V. king, B.C. 163 ; expelled by Demetrius Soter,

158 ; restored by the Komans, 157 ; slain in battle 130
VI. king, B.C. 130 ; slain by Mithridates . 96
VII. VIII. deposed by Mithridates, about B.C. 96
IX. king, B.C. 42; deposed, and slain by Antony 36

Arias Montano, Benito, Spanish biblical

scholar; b. 1527; edited the Antwerp Poly-

glott Bible, 1569-73; d. 1598.

ARiDiEUS, see Arrhidceus.

Ariobarzanes I.— III., kings of Cappadocia.
I. made king by the Romans, B.c. 93; expelled
by Tigranes ; restored, 90 ;

resigned to his son 63
II. king, B.C. 63; assassinated about . . 51
III. king, about B.C. 51 ; slain by Cassius . 42

Ariobarzanes I.—III., kings of Pontus.
I. uncertain, about B.c 400
II. king, B.C. 363 ; rebelled against Persia, 362 ;

made a citizen of Athens, 352 . . . d. 337
III. king, B.C. 266 .... d. about 240

Ariosto, Lodovico, Italian poet; b. 8 Sept.

1474; published "Orlando Furioso," 1516

;

d. 6 June, 1 533.
Ariovistus, German chief ; contended with

Julius Caesar in Gaul; totally defeated, B.C.

58.

Arisi, Francesco, Italian jurist and poet ; b.

3 Feb. 1657; published "Cremona Literata,"

1702-41 ; "Tabacco masticato e fumato,"

1725 ; d.2S Jan. 1743.
Aristarchus, Greek grammarian and critic

;

tutor to son of Ptolemy Philopator, B.C. 1 56.

Aristarchus, Greek astronomer; fl. B.C. 280-

264.

Aristides, the Just, Athenian archon, B.C.

489 ;
banished, 483 ;

recalled, and commanded
at Platsea, 479 ; d. 468.

Aristides, Greek Christian philosopher
;

wrote "Apology for Christians," about 125.

Aristides, Publius .^lius, Greek rhetorician

;

b. 129; lectured at Eome, 176; d. about 180.

Aristippus, of Cyrene, Greek philosopher;

founder of the luxurious C}Tenaic school of

philosophy ; about B.C. 366.
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Aristobulus I., high priest and king of

Judea, B.C. 107 ; d. 106.

Aristobulus II.; usurper, B.C. 70; deposed by
Pompey, 63 ;

poisoned, 49.
Aristodemus, one of the Heracleidae, con-

quered Sparta, and founded the kingdom, about
B.C. 1 103.

Aristogeiton, killed Hipparchus, tyrant of

Athens, B.C. 514.

Aristonicus, claimed Pergamus, B.C. 133

;

defeated Crassus and the Romans, 131 ; de-

feated by Perpenna; beheaded at Rome, 129.

Aristophanes, Greek comic poet ; h. at

Athens, B.C. 444 ; denounced the Peloponnesian
war, and the prevailing corruption at Atliens

;

exhibited his first play, 427 ; ridiculed Socrates

in the "Clouds," 423; the "Frogs" repre-

sented, 405 ; d. about 380 ; his comedies first

printed, 1498.

. Aristophanes, Greek grammarian and critic

;

founded a school at Alexandria ; first intro-

duced accents into Greek
; fl. about B.C. 264.

Aristotle, Greek philosopher ; b. at Stageira,

B.C. 384 ; resided at Athens, 367-347 ;
pre-

ceptor of Alexander the Great, 342 ; d. at

Chalcis, Aug. 322.

Arius, liibyan heretic
;
began to deny the

divinity of Christ at Alexandria, 318; excom-
municated by tlie council there, 321 ; banished
by the council of Nice, 325 ; re-admittcd by
the synod of Constantinople, 336 ; d. 336.
ArkWRIGHT, Sir Richard, cotton manufac-

tux-er ; h. 23 Dec. 1732; at first a barber;

patented his "spinning jenny," 1769 ; built a
spinning mill with water-])ower at Cromford,
Derby, 1 77 1

;
regained his lost monopoly,

1785 ;
kniglited, 17S6 ; d. 3 Aug. 1 792.

Arkwright, Ricliard, son, cotton manufac-
turer ; 6. 19 Dec. 1755 ; d. 23 April, 1843.
Arlaud, Jacques Antoine, Swiss miniature

painter; h. 1668 ; d. 25 May, 1743.
Arlington, Henry Bennett, earl of; 6. 1618

;

one of the "Cabal" ministry, 1670; created

earl, 12 April, 1672 ; d. 28 July, 1685.

Arlotto Mainardo, " II Piovano," Italian

writer; h. 25 Dec. 1395; wrote "Facetie
piacevoleze," published 1 500 ; d. 26 Dec. 1483.
Armagnac, counts of.

Bernard VII., count, 1391 ; head of the party of
his son-in-law the duke of Orleans ; oi)posed to the
court of France, 1410; made peace, and obtained
supreme power as constable, 1413 ; ruled very tyran-
nically ; massacred with 35CX) of his party at Taris,
May, 1418.

John IV.. son, count, 1418 ; revolted to the English,
1425 ; seized Ooniminpres, and assumed the style of a

;

sovereiRn ; defeated and imprisoned, 1443 ; pardoned,
1445 ; T450.

John V., count (the last). 1450; married his sister;
condemned to banishment, 1455 ; joined the league
of the public good" against Louis XI., 1465; trea-
cherously captured and slain, 5 March, 1473.

Armengaud, Jean Germain Ddsir^, French
art critic ; h. 1 797 ;

published " Galeries pub-
liques de I'Europe," 1856-65; d. March, 1869.

Arminius, (Latin for Hermann), a German
chief, who deluded and defeated Varus, the
Roman general, 9 ; himself defeated by Ger*
manicus, 16; killed for his ambition, 19.

Arminius (Harmensen), Jacobus, founder of

the Arminian church; h. 1560; divinity pro*

fessor at Leyden
;
appointed to defend Cal-

vinism again.st its opponents, he took their

side, 7 Feb. 1 604; d. 19 Oct. 1609.

His followers were termed Remonstrants from their hav-
ing presented a " Kemonstrance" to the States in 1610.

Armstrong, Archibald, jester to James I. and
Charles I. of England; d. 1672.

Armstrong, John, M.D., poet ; h. about

1709; published "Art of preserving Health,"

1744; d. 7 Sept. 1779.
Armstrong, John, M.D. ; h. 8 May, 1784;

published " Practical Illustrations of Typhus
Fever," 1816; d. 12 Dec. 1829.

Armstrong, Sir Thomas, friend of the Duke
of Monmouth ; executed for participation in

the Ryehouse plot, 20 June, 16S4.

Armstrong, Sir William George ; h. 26 Xpv.
1810; invented his rified ordnance gun, 1854-

59 ;
knighted, 5 Feb.

;
appointed consulting

engineer to the ordnance department for ten

years, 22 Feb. 1859; resigned, 5 Feb. 1863.

Arnald, Richard, theologian; b. 1696; pub-
lished " Commentary on the Apocryphal
Books," 1744-52; 4 Sept. 1756.
Arnall, WilHam, pamphleteer; h. 1 705;

published the "British Jouraal" and "Free
Briton," supporting Sir R. Walpole ; d. 1751.
Arnaud, Daniel, French troubadou

;
patron-

ised by Richard 1. ; d. alx)ut 1 1 89.

Arnaud, Fran9ois, abbt5 de Grandchamp;
6.27 July, 1721 ;

published "Vari^tt^s litte-

raires," 1768; d. 2 Dec. 1784.
Arnaud de Ronsil, George, French surgeon

;

b. about 1698; publi.shed "Dissertation on
Hernias," 1748; d. 27 Feb. 1774.
Arnauld de Villeneuve, termed " de Bachu-

one," alchemist and physician^ b. about 1235;
patronised by Pedro III. of Aragon, 1 285;
d. about 1 31 3.

Arnauld, Antoine, "the Great," of Port
Royal, Jansenist theologian and philosopher;

b. 8 Feb. 1612
;

vehemently opposed the
Jesuits, and expelled from the Sorbonne, 1656

;

d. 9 Aug. 1694.
Arnauld, Henri, brother, bishop of Angers

;

b. 1597; wrote " Negociations k la cour de
Rome," published 1 748; d. 8 Jime, 1692.

Arnauld, Jacqueline Marie, called Marie
Angelique de Sainte Madeleine, abbess of

Port Royal; b. 8 Sept. 1591; d. 6 Aug.
1661 ; her niece, AngdUque de Saint Jean, also

abbess; b. 28 Nov. 1624; d. 29 Jan. 1684.
Arnault, Antoine Vincent, French poet and

dramatist; b. I Jan. 1766; ^vrote "Venitiens"
at Venice, 1797; " G^rmanicus," performed
1816; d. 16 Sept. 1S34.
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Arndt, Christian (xottlieb von, German philo-

logist; 6. 2 Dec, 1743; published " Origin of

European dialects," 1818; d. 2 Jan. 1829.
Akndt, Ernst Moritz, German \vriter and

patriot; h. 26 Dec. 1769 ;
published " Geist der

Zeit," (" Spirit of the Times ") and many songs

against Napoleon, 1807 ;
professor of history at

Bonn, 181 8 ; dismissed for liberal opinions
;

restored, 1840; member of the national assem-

bly at Frankfort, 1848-9; d. 29 Jan. i860.

Arndt, Johann, German mystic theologian

;

h. 27 Dec. 1555 ;
published (in German) "True

Christianity," 1609; d. II May, 1 62 1.

Arndt, Josua, German theologian ; h. 9 Sept.

1626; d. 5 April, 1686.

Arne, Susannah Maria, see Cihher.

Arne, Thomas Augnistine, Mus. D., musical
composer; h. 1710 ; wrote " Comus," 1 738;
"Alfred," (containing "Kule Britannia"), 1 746

;

" Artaxerxes," 1762; d. 5 March, 1778.
Arnim, Ludwig Achim von, German poet and

novelist; h. 26 Jan. 1781; published "Winter-
garten," (tales), 1809; d. 21 Jan. 1831.

Arnis.eus, Henningus, German physician;

&. about 1580 ; established a laboratory and
botanical garden at Helmstadt

;
published

"ObservationesAnatomicse," 1618; c?. Nov. 1636.

Arnobius, Christian philosopher in Africa;

wrote "Libri adversus Gentes," about 296.

Arnold, of Brescia, "patriarch of political

heretics;" pupil of Abdlard; attempted reform
of the church and state at Rome, 1139;
banished, 1140; returned to Rome, 1145;
seized and put to death by Adrian IV., 1 155.
Arnold of Melchthal, one of the three fovmd-

ers of the independenceof Switzerland, 1308.

Arnold of Winkelried ; Swiss hero ; killed at

Sempach, 9 July, 1386.

Arnold, Benedict, American general; &. 3
Jan. 1740; censiired by Washington for his

exactions, 1 779; revenged himself by deserting

to the English ; connected with Andrd, who was
hanged as a spy, 1780; d. at London, 1801.

Arnold, Christoph, German philologist; h.

12 April, 1627; published " Testimonium Ela-
vianum," 1661; d. 30 June, 1685.

Arnold, Gottfried, German theologian; h. 5
Sept. 1665; published "Sophia; or. Mysteries
of the Divine Wisdom," 1702; "History of

the Church," 1699-1700; d. 30 May, 1714.
Arnold, John, chronometer maker ; b. 1 744

;

d, 25 Aug. 1799; his son, John Roger, also

improved chronometers; d. 26 Feb. 1843.
Arnold, Matthew, poet, son of Dr Thomas

Arnold; b. 24 Dec. 1822; published "Strayed
Reveller," 1848; "On translating Homer,"
1861

;
professor of poetry at Oxford, 1857-67.

Arnold, Richard, chronicler;/. 1451-1521;
published his "Chronicle," 1 502.

Arnold, Samuel, Mus. D., musical composer

;

b. 10 Aug. 1740; wrote "Maid of the Mill,"
" Inkle and Yarico," &c. ; d. 22 Oct. 1802.

Arnold, Thomas, Scotch physician ; b. 1 742 ;

published "Observations on Insanity," 1782;
d. 2 Sept. 181 6.

Arnold, Thomas, D.D.
; 13 June, 1795;

head-master at Rugby school, 1827 ;
published

" Thucydides," 1830-35; "History of Rome,"
1838-42; d. 12 June, 1842.

Arnold, Thomas Kerchever, critic and classi-

cal scholar; b. 1800
;
published " Henry's first

Latin Book," 1839 ; and many other classical

school books; d. 9 March, 1853.
Arnoldi, Johannes von, German statesman
and historian ; b. 30 Dec. 1751 ; entered the
service of the house of Orange

;
opposed Na-

poleon in Germany, and endeavoured to raise

Hesse, 1809 ;
present at the congress of

Vienna, 1815; d. 2 Dec. 1827.

Arnoldus de Villa Nova, see Arnauld.
Arnolfo di Colle, often erroneously called

"di Lapo," Italian architect and sculptor;

b. 1232; d. 1300.

Arnot, Hugo, Scottish historian ; b. 8 Dec.

1749 ;
published " History of Edinburgh,"

1779; d. 20 Nov. 1786,

Arnott, Neil, M.D. ; b. 1788 ;
published

"Elements of Physics," 1827; invented his

water bed, 1830; wrote " Essay on Warming
and Ventilating," 1838.

Arnoul, or Arnulph, bishop of Lisieux,

1 141; sent as legate to England, 1 160; en-

deavoured to reconcile Henry 11. and Thomas
k Becket; d. 3 Aug. 1183.

Arnould, Madeleine Sophie, French actress

;

b. 1744; d. 14 Feb. 1803.

Arnoult, Jean Baptiste, French Jesuit

;

b. 1689; published " Le Pr^cepteur," 1747;
d. 1753.
Arntzen, Johann, German jurist ; b. 1 702

;

d. 1759.
Arnu, Nicolas, French Dominican theologian;

b. II Sept. 1629; d. 1692.

Arnulf of Bavaria, emperor of Germany

;

elected king of Germany, 887 ; defeated the

Normans
;

conquered northern Italy, 894

;

captured Rome, and crowned emperor; com-
pelled to return to Bavaria, 896 ; d. 24 Nov.

899.
Arnulf I.— III., counts of Flanders.

I. count, 918 d. 965
II. count, 965 d. 989
III. count, 1070 d. 1071

Arnulph, or Ernulph, bishop of Roches-

ter; 6. about 1040; consecrated, III4; com-
piled " Textus RojBfensis ;" d. 15 March,
1 1 24.

Aromatari, Giuseppe degli, Italian physi-

cian; b. about 1586; d. 16 July, 1660.

Arouet de Voltaire, see Voltaire.

Arpad, Magyar chief ; b. 869 ; founded the

kingdom of Hungary, 889 ; his dynasty ended
with Andrew III., 1 30 1 ; d. 907.
Arpino, Giuseppe Cesari d', see Cesari.
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Arran, James Hamilton, earl of, regent of

Scotland at the death of James VI., 1542-58 ;

created duke of Chatelheravdt in France, 1 549;
d. 22 Jan. 1575.
Arreboe, Anders, Danish poet; 6. 1587;

bishop of Drontheim, 1618
;
deposed, 13 Nov.

1621 ; d. 1637.
Aeredondo, Isidore, Spanish historical

painter; h. 1653 ; d. 1702.

ArrhiDjEUS, or Arid^eus, half-brother of

Alexander the Great ; succeeded him as

Philip III,, king of Macedon, B.C. 323 ; mur-
dered by Olympias, 317.

Arrian, Greek historian
;
prefect of Cappa-

docia, 136 ; made consul, 146 ; d. about 170.

Arrowsmith, Aaron, geographer and map-
maker; h. 14 July, 1750; published "Atlas,"

1817 ; d. 23 Aprii, 1823.

Arrowsmith, John, puritan divine ; 6. 29
March, 1602

;
published " Tactica sacra,"

1657 ; d. Feb. 1659.
Arsaces, revolted against Antiochus Theus,

king of Syria, B.C. 254 ; established the dynasty
of the Ai'sacidae in Parthia, 250 ; d. 248.

Arses, king of Persia, B.C. 339 ; killed by
Bagoas, 336.
Artabanus, king of Persia ; murdered
Xerxes I., reigned, and killed, B.C. 465.
Artaphernes, Persian general ; defeated by

Miltiades at Marathon, B.C. 490.
Artavasdes, king of Armenia, B.C. 56 ; de-

feated Antony, 36 ; defeated by him, and taken
prisoner, 34 ; killed by Cleopatra, 30.

Artaxerxes I.— III., kings of Persia.
I. Longimanus ; killed Artabanus, and became
king, B.C. 465 ; permitted the Jews to return,

458 ; his fleet defeated by the Greeks at Salaniis,

d.449 425
II. Mnemon ; king, B.C. 405 ; defeated his brother
Cyrus atCunaxa, 401 ; war with Greece, 399 ; de-
feated by Af,'esilaus near Sardis, 395 ; agreed to

peace of Antalcidas, 387 d. 362
III. Oclius ; king, B.C. 362 ; poisoned by Bagoas 339
Artaxerxes, see Ardshir.

Arteui (^J-ctedius), Peter, Swedish zoolo-

gist ; h. 22 Feb. 1705 ; wrote " Ichthyologia,"

published 1738 ; f^. 27 Dec. 1735.
Artemisia, queen of Halicaruassus

;
fought

on the Persian side at Salamis, B.C. 4S0.

Artemisia, queen of Caria ; erected to the

memory of her husband and brother, Mausolus,

the mausoleum at Halicaruassus, one of the

seven wonders of the world, B.C. 352 ; d. 350.
Artevelde, Jacob van, Flemish patriot

;

brewer of Ghent
;
expelled Louis, count of

Flanders, 1336; ruled till killed in a tumult,

19 Jidy, 1348.
Artevelde, Philip van, son; headed afresh

revolt ; defeated and killed at Ilosbecq, 27
Nov. 1382.

Arthur, son of Geoffrey, duke of Brittany,

and heir to the English cro^vn ; &. 11S7 ; said

to have been murdered by his uncle king John,
April, 1202.

Arthur, British chieftain
; fl. 500-530.

Arthur, prince of Wales, son of Henry VII.

;

h. 20 Sept. i486 ; married Catharine of Ara-
gon, 14 Nov. 1 501 ; d. 2 April, 1502.

Arthur William Patrick Albert, prince,

third son of queen Victoria ; h. I May, 1850 ;

entered Eoj^al Military Academy, Woolwich,
II Feb. 1867; visited Ireland, April, 1869;
visited Canada, Aug. 1869.

Artigas, Fernando Josd, Montevidean gene-

ral ; h, about 1760 ; at the end of the war,

settled in Paraguay under Francia, 1820
;

d. 1826.

Artigny, Antoine Gachat d', French ^^Titer
;

h. 8 Nov. 1706 ;
published "Nouveaux M^-

moires d' Histoire," 1749-56; d. 6 May, 1 778.
Artois, counts of.

EoBEKT, regent of Naples, 1287; defeated and slain
by the Flemings at C'ourtrai, 11 July, 1302.

lioiiEKT, repulsed by the Flemintrs at 8t Onier, 1340 ;

joined the English invaders ; killed at Vannes, 1342.

Artois, Jacques van, Belgian painter
;

1613 ; cZ. about 1665.

Arundel of Wardour, Blanche Anmdel,
lady ; h. 1 583 ; defendedWardour Castle against

the Parliament ; d. 28 Oct. 1649.

Arundel, Thomas, archbishop of Canter-
bury ; h. 1353; d. 20 Feb. 1414.

Appointed bishop of Ely 1375
:Ma(le lord high chancellor 1386
Archbishop of York 1388
Archbisliop of Canterbury 1396
])rea(k(l by Richard II. ; tried for treason, and
banished Sept. 1397
Restored by Henry IV 1399
Opposed the AVicliHites 1408

Arundel, Thomas Howard, earl of ; &. 7
July, 1592 ; collected the Aruudelian marbles,

given to Oxford imiversity by his son, 1667 ;

d. 4 Oct. 1646.

Arundel, see Uou-ard.

Asa, king of Judah
;
reigned B.C. 95S-914.

AsAN II., king of Bulgaria; defeated and
blinded Theodore, emperor of Thessalonica,

1230; supported the Latin empire, 1237; d.

June, 1 24 1.

AscHAM, Roger, Latin secretary to Edward
VI., Mary, and Elizabeth \ h. 15 15 ; read CJreek

piiblicly at Cambridge, 1536; published "Toxo-
pliilus, the Scheie of Shootinge," 1 545; made
I)receptor to princess Elizabeth, 1 548 ; %vrote

his " Schole-master," 1550 (published, 1570);
d. 30 Dec. 1 56S.

AsELLio, Gaspare, Italian anatomist ; h. about

1581 ; discoverer of the lacteal vessels in a dog,

23 July, 1622 ; d. 1626.

AsFELD, Jacques Vincent Bidal de, French
Jansenist abbt? ; 6. 1 664 ;

published " La G«5nese,

avec une explication," 1 732; d. 1745.
AsGiLL, John, M.P., political and religious

enthusiast; h. about 1650; published "Possi-

bility of avoiding Death," 1700 ; the book
burnt

;
imprisoned for nearly thirty years

;

d. in prison, Nov. 1738.
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Ash, John, Baptist minister ; b. 1724 ;

published " English Dictionary," 1775 ;

"Sentiments on Education," 1777; d. April,

1779.
Ash, John, M.D,

;
published his experiments

on foreign mineral waters, 1788; d. 18 June,

1798.

AsHBURNHAM, John, M.P,, royalist; h. 1604;
companion of Charles I. at Hampton court

;

aided his escape, and advised his surrender to

colonel Hammond, 1647 ; favoured by Charles
ir., 1660; his "Narrative" published, 1830;
d. 1671.

AsHBURTON, see Baring and Dunning.
AsHBY, Sir John, admu-al ; d. 12 July, 1698.

Ashe, Andrew, Irish flautist ; h. 1759 ; iZ.

March, 1838.

Ashe, Simeon, puritan minister; published

sermons before the house of commons, 1642;
before the house of lords, 1 645; d. 1 662.

Ashley, see Shaftesbury.

AsHMOLE, Elias, antiquary, astrologer, and
alchemist; b. 23 May, 161 7; published "Thea-
trum Chemicum," 1652 ;

"History of the Order
of the Garter," 1672; founded the Ashmolean
Museum, Oxford, with the collections of the

Tradescants, of whom he was executor, 1682;
d 18 May, 1692.

AsHPiTEL, Arthur, architect and antiquary
;

b. 15 Dec. 1807; d. 18 Jan. 1869.

AsHTON, Charles, philologist; b. 25 May,
1665; published " Tully and Hirtius recon-

ciled," and other papers; d. March, 1752.
AshWELL, George, theologian ; b. 8 Nov. 1612

;

published " Eides Apostolica," 1653; " Gestus
Eucharisticus," 1663; d. 8 Eeb. 1693.
AsHWORTH, Caleb, D.D., Baptist minister;

b. 1722 ; d. 18 July, 1 755.
Askew, Anne, martyr; b. 1521 ; married Mr
Kyme; burnt for denying transubstantiation,

16 July, 1546,
Askew, Anthony, physician and book-col-

lector; b. 1722; d. 27 April, 1774; his library

sold by auction, 1775.
AsPAR, Eoman general; took Ravenna from

John Primicerius, and beheaded him, 425

;

helped to make Leo I. emperor of the East,

457 ; who killed him and his sons, 471.
AsPASiA, mistress of Pericles, ruler of Athens

;

accused of impiety
;
acquitted, B.C. 432.

AsPER, Hans, Swiss painter; b. 1499; d. 21

March, 1571.
AsPERTiNi, Amico, Italian painter; b. 1474;

d. 1552.
AspiNWALL, William, American physician;

b. 1743; d. 16 April, 1823.

AssELYN, Jan, Dutch landscape painter

;

b. 1610; d. 1660.

AssEMANi, Syrian scholars

:

Giuseppe Simone, b. 1687 ; collected oriental MSS. for
the Vatican ; compiled a catalogue, " Bibliotheca
Orientalis," 1719-28; d. 13 Jan. 1768.
Stei'ano Evodio, b. 1707; d. 24 Nov. 1782.

Giuseppe Luigi, h. about 1710; published "Codex
Liturgicus Ecclesise Universoe," x 749-63 ; d. 9 Feb.
1782.

Simone, h. 20 Feb. 1752 ; d. 7 April 1851.

AssER, bishop of Sherborne ; wrote life of his

friend king Alfred ; d. 910.
AssERETO, Giovacchino, Genoese painter

;

b. 1600; d. 1649.

AssHETON, William, D.D. ; 6. 1641 ;
published

" Toleration disapproved and condemned by
authority," 1674-76; d. Sept. 171 1.

AssoucY, Charles Coypeau d', French bur-

lesque poet; b. about 1604; d. about 1679.
AsT, Georg Anton Eriedrich, German philo-

sopher and scholar; b. 1778 ; edited Plato, 1819-

32; published " Lexicon Platonicum," 1834-39;
d. 30 Dec. 1 84 1.

AsTBURY, Samuel, potter ; b. about 1678 ;

greatly improved the manufacture ; d. 1743.
ASTELL, Mary, scholar; b. 1668; published

" Letters concerning the Love of God," 1695

;

" Ileflections on Marriage," 1700; d. ii May,
1731-
AsTLE, Thomas, antiquary; b. about 1734;

published " Origin and Progress of Writing,"

1 784 ; d. I Dec. 1 803 ; his valuable library

bought by the Royal Institution, London,
1804.

AsTLEY, Jacob Astley, lord, royalist general

;

created baron, 1645; d. Feb. 1651.

AsTLEY, John, portrait painter; d. 14N0V. 1787.
AsTLEY, Philip, equestrian ; b. 1742 ; built

his amphitheatre, 1780; burned, 16 Aug. 1794;
rebuilt and opened, 6 April, 1795; published

"Modern Riding-master," 1775; d. 20 Oct.

1814.

Aston, Sir Arthur, royalist commander
;

governor of Drogheda; d. Aug. 1 649.
Aston, Sir Thomas, bart., high sheriff of

Cheshire; d. of wounds, 24 March, 1645.
AsTOR, John Jacob, a German merchant

;

b. 17 July, 1763; settled in America. 1784;
greatly increased the fur trade, making an
enormous fortune ; founded Astoria on the
Columbia, 181 1 ;

bequeathed funds to establish

the public Astor library (126,000 volumes) at

New York; d. 29 March, 1848.

AsTRUC, Jean, French physician ; &. 19 March,

1684; published " De Morbis Yenereis," 1736;
" Doutes sur 1'Inoculation," 1756; d. 5 May,
1766.

AsTULPHUS, king of Lombardy, 749 ; d. 756.

AsTYAGES, last king of Media, grandfather of

Cyrus, B.C. 595-560.

Atahualpa, last king of Peru; killed by
Pizarro, 29 Aug. 1 533.

Ataulphus, see Adolphus.

Athalaric, Gothic king of Italy, 526 ; d. 534.
Athaliah, queen of Judah; usurped the

throne, B.C. 884; slain, 878.

Athanaric, Gothic chief ; warredwith Yalens
;

made peace, visited Theodosius at Constanti-

nople, II Jan. 369; c?. 25 Jan. 381.
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Athanasius, Saint; h. 296; d. 2 May, 373.

Caused the council of Alexandria to be held
against Anus 321
Opposed tlie Arians at Nice 325
Elected bishop of Alexandria .... 326
Falsely accused and banished to Gaul , . 336
Kestored 337
Deposed by synod of Antioch ; fled to Home, and
introduced monachism 341

Restored, 342 ; and returned to Alexandria . 349
Again deposed, 355 ; expelled .... 356
Again restored, and again banished . . . 362
Finally returned to Alexandria . . . .367

Athanasius, (Astric), Saint, apostle of the

Hungarians; h. 954; crowned king Stephen,

997 ; d. 10 Sept. 1044.
Athelstan, king of England ; h. about 895

;

king, 925 ; victorious in Scotland, 933 ; and
over the Danes, Scots, and Welsh at Brunan-
burh, 937; rf, 27 Oct. 941.
Athen^eus, of Naucratis, philosopher ; author

of the " Deipnosophistse," (banquet of the
learned)

;
jl. 228.

Athenagoras, Christian Platonist ; addressed
an "Apology" to the emperor Marcus Aure-
lius, 168.

Athlone, Godart de Ginkell, earl of, Dutch
officer; h. 1640; defeated the Irish and French
at Aughrim, 12 July, 1691 ; created earl,

4 March, 1692; d. ii Feb. 1720.

Athole, Walter Stewart, earl of ; murdered
James I. of Scotland at Perth, 20 Feb. 1437 ;

beheaded, April, 1437.
Athole, John Murray, duke of; 6. 6 May,
1729; succeeded, 1764; sold his rights over
the isle of Man to the British government for

jC70,ooo, 1765; d. 5 Nov. 1774.
Atkinson, Thomas William, architect

;

I. about 1799 ;
published " Oriental and

Western Siberia," 1857 ; d. 13 Aug. 186 1.

Atkyns, Sir Robert, judge; b. 1621 ; made
justice of the common pleas, 1672; opposed
the court; dismissed or resigned, 1680; chief

baron of the exchequer, 1689; d. 1709.
Atkyns, Su- Robert, son ; h. 1 646 ; WTote
"History of Gloucestershii-e," published 1712;
d. 29 Oct. 1 7 II.

Atlay, James, bishop of Hereford ; h. 1 8
1 7

;

vicar of Leeds, 1859-68; consecrated, 1868.

Attaignant, Gabriel Charles de 1', French
abbd and poet; h. 1697; c^. 10 Jan. 1779.
Attalus I.—III., kings of Pergamus.

I. defeated the Calatian invaders, b.c. 241 ; de-
feated fleet of Philip V. of Macedon, 201 . d. 197

II. king, B.C. 159 d. 138
III. king, B.C. 138; bequeathed his kingdom to
the Eomans t^. 133

Attalus, made emperor of Rome by Alaric,

409 ;
deposed by him, 410.

Attar, Ferld Ud-din, Persian poet; b. 1119;
murdered, 1221.

Atterbury, Francis, bishop of Rochester

;

b. 6 March, 1662; consecrated, 1713; suspected
of treason, and committed to the tower, 24

Aug. 1722 ;
deprived and banished, 27 May,

1723 ;(/.!$ Feb.* 1732.

Atticus, Titus Pomponius, friend of Cicero

;

b. B.C. 109 ; resided at Athens, 85-65 ;

d. 32.

Atticus Herodes, Greek rhetorician ; b. about

104 ;
greatly adorned Athens and Attica

;

d. 180.

Attila, called the " Scourge of God," king of

the Huns, 434; d. 453.

Dictated peace to the Eastern empire . . . 433
Invaded Gaul ; defeated by the Visigoths at
Toulouse 439
Defeated at Chalons by Agtius ; retired to Pan-
nonia 451
Invaded Italy ; destroyed Aquilcia ; received
money from Pope Leo, and returned home . 452

Attiret, Jean Denis, French Jesuit painter

;

6. 31 July, 1702; sailed for China, 1737; d. at

Pekin, 17 Dec. 1768.

Attwood, George, mathematician ; b. 1 745 ;

invented " Attwood's machine " for proving,

by a falling weight, the laws of accelerated

motion, 1784; published " 1 )i.ssertation on the
construction of Arches," iSoi ; d. ii July,

1807.

Attwood, Thomas, musical composer ; b. 1767;
vrroie many fine anthems

;
organist at St.

Paul's cathedral, 1 795; d. 24 March, 1838.
AuBER, Daniel Francois Esprit, French

musical composer; b. 29 Jan. 1 784; produced
his first opera, " Le Sejour mibtaire," 1813 ;

" Muette de Portici," ^Masaniello), 1S28;
" Fra Diavolo," 1830.

AuBERTiN, Edme, French protestant mini.';ter

;

b. 1595 ;
published "Eucharistie de I'Ancienne

Eglise," 1629; d. 5 April, 1652.

AuBERY, Antoine, French historian ; b. iS

May, 1616
;

published " Histoire des Cai*-

dinaux," 1642-49; d. 29 Jan. 1695.
AuBERY, Louis, French historian

;
published

" Memoires pour ser\-ir h. I'Histoire de
Hollande," 1680; d. 1687.

AuBESPiNE, Gabriel d', bishop of Orleans,

diplomatist ; b. 26 Jan. 1579 ; d. 15 Aug.
1639.

Aubign6, Theodore Agrippa d', Huguenot
historian ; b. 8 Feb. 1 550 ;

joined the Huguenot
band, 1 567 ; entered service of the king of

Navarre (Henry IV.), 1568; published " His-
toire Universelle, 1550-1601," 1616 ; exiled

through the queen, 1620; d. 29 April, 1 630.
Aubigne, see Maintcvon and Merle.

AuBLET, Jean Baptiste Christophe Fus^e,
French botanist; b. 4 Nov. 1720; \'isited the
Mauritius, 1753; explored Giiyana, 1762; pu1>
lished " Histoire des Plantes de la Guyane,"
1775; d.6 May, 1778.
Aubrey, John, naturalist and antiquary ; 6. 12
March, 1626; published "Miscellanies," 1696;
d. 1697.
AuBRiET, Claude, French painter and bota-

nist; b. 1651 ; d. 1743.
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AuBUissON DE VoisiNS, Jean F. d', French
civil engineer; 6. i6 April, 1769; published
" Geognosie," 1819 ; researches on subterranean

heat, 1806; on vapour, 1 8 10; on hydraulics,

1826-30; d. 21 Aug, 1841.

AuBUSSON, Pierre d', French cardinal
;

h. 1423; grand-master of the order of St. John
of Jerusalem, 1476 ;

courageously defended
Khodes against the Turks, from 4 Dec. 1479;
compelled them to raise the siege, 27 July,

1480 ; made generalissimo of the Christian

army against the Turks, 1481 ; d. 15 July,

1503-
AucHMUTT, Sir Samuel, general; b. 1756;

stormed Montevideo, the Gibraltar of America,

3 Feb, 1807; took Batavia, &c,, in Java, 4-8

Aug, 181 1; d. II Aug. 1822,

Auckland, see Bden.
AuDiEUS, propagator of the anthropomorphite

heresy (that God had a human form); d. about

370.
AuDE, Jean, French dramatist; 6. 12 Dec,

1755; d. Oct, 1841,

AuDEBERT, Jean Baptiste, French naturalist,

painter, and engraver; 6. 1759; d. 1800,

AuDiFFKEDi, Giovanni Battista, Italian astro-

nomer; b. 1 7 14; d. 3 July, 1794.
AuDiFKET, Jean Baptiste d', French geo-

grapher; b. 1657; d. 1733.
AuDiGUiER, Vital d', seigneur de la Menor,
French adventurer and novelist ; b. about

1569; assassinated at Paris, 1624,

AuDLEY, lords

:

James Tuchet, killed at the battle of Blackheath,
1458 or 1459.
James Tuchet, leader of the Cornish rebels ; defeated
at Blackheath, and beheaded, 22 June, 1497.
Thomas Audley ; b. 1488; lord keeper, 1532; lord
chancellor, 1533; created baron, 1538; d. 30 April, 1544.

AuDOUiN, Jean Victor, French entomologist

;

h. 27 April, 1797 ; d. 9 Nov, 1 84 1,

AuDOUiN, Pierre, French engraver; b. 1768;
d. 1822.

AuDRAN, French artists

:

Claude, engraver; 6, 1592; d. 1677,
Sons of Claude :—

Claitde, painter ; b. 1639 ; cZ. 1684.
Gerard, painter and engraver; b. 1640; d. 1703.
Germain, engraver; 6. 1631 ; d. 1710.

Sons of Germain :

—

Benoit, engi-aver ; b. 1661 ; d. 1721.
Claude, designer ; b. 1685 ; d. 1734.
Jean, painter; b. 1667 ; d. 1756.
Louis, engraver; b. 1670; d. jji2.

Audubon, John James, American naturalist

;

h. 4 May, 1780; began to publish "Birds of

America," 1825 ;
"Quadrupeds," 1828 ;

" Orni-

thological Biography," 1831 ; d. 27 Jan, 185 1,

AuERBACH, Berthold, popular German writer

;

h. 28 Feb. 1 8 12.

AuGENEO, Orazio, Italian physician ; b. about
1527; d. 1603,

Auger, Athanase, French philologist ; b.

12 Dec. 1734; d. 7 Nov. 1792.

Auger, Edmond, French Jesuit ; b. 1 5 1 5 ;

published " Pedagogue d'Armes a un Prince
Chr(^tien," 1568; d. 17 June, 1 59 1.

Auger, Louis Simon, French journalist and
critic; b. 29 Dec. 1772; published '"Melanges
philosophiques et litteraires," 1805 ; d. 2 Jan.
1829.

AuGEREAU, Pierre Frangois Charles, due de
Castiglione, French marshal ; 6, 11 Nov. 1757;
captain in the army, 1793 ; defeated the
Austrians at Castiglione, 3-5 Aug. 1 796 ; de-

serted alternately Louis XVIII. and Napoleon

;

and repulsed by both, 18 14-15; d. 12 June,
1816.

AuGiER, Guillaume Victor Emile, French
dramatist; 6. 17 Sept. 1820.

Augusta, of Saxe-Gotha, mother of George
III. ; married Frederick, prince of Wales, 27
April, 1736 ; d. 8 Feb. 1772,
Augusta, duchess of Brunswick, daughter of

preceding, and mother of queen Caroline
;

b. II Aug. 1737 ; d. 23 March, 18
1 3,

Augusta, of Hesse Cassel, duchess of Cam-
bridge ; b. 25 July, 1797 ; married Adolphus,
duke of Cambridge, 7 May, 181 8.

Augusta, grand-duchess of Mecklenburg-
Strelitz, daughter ; b. ig July, 1822

;
married,

28 June, 1843.
Augusta Sophia, daughter of George III.

;

b. 8 Nov. 1768 ; d. 22 Sept. 1840.

AuGUSTENBURG, dukes of.

Christian, duke of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-
Augustenburg ; b. 19 July, 1798 ; headed insurrection
against Denmark, 1848 ; renounced his duchy for sum
of money, 1852 ; d. 12 March, 1869.
Frederick, son ; b. 6 July, 1829 ; claimed the duchies
on the death of Frederick VII. of Denmark, 15 Nov.
1S63 ; his claims nullified by treaty of Gastein, 14
Aug. 1865.

Christian, brother ; b. 22 Jan. 1831 ; married prin-
cess Helena of Great Britain, 5 July, 1866.

AuGUSTi, Johann Christian Wilhelm, German
theologian and archaeologist; b. 27 Oct. 1771 ;

d. 28 April, 1 84 1.

Augustine, Saint; b. 13 Nov. 354; converted

by St. Ambrose, and baptized, 387 ;
bishop of

Hippo, 395 ; commenced his work, " De Civi-

tate Dei," 411 ;
opposed Pelagius, 415 ; d. 28

Aug. 430.
Augustine, or Austin, Saint, the monk

;

sent to England by the pope
;
preached at

Canterbury, 596 ; made bishop, 601 ; founded
the cathedral, 602 ; d. 26 May, 605.

AuGUSTULUS, Romulus, last Roman emperor
of the West

;
proclaimed, 475 ;

deposed by
Odoacer, 476.
Augustus, emperor of Rome, grand-nephew

of Julius Caesar ; 6. 23 Sept. B.C. 63 ; d. at

Nola, 19 Aug. A.D. 14.

Claimed his uncle's inheritance . . . B.C. 44
Triumvir with Antony and Lepidus . . .43
Defeated Brutus and Cassius at Philippi . Oct. 42
Concluded treaty of Misenum with Sextus Pom-
peius 39
Triumvirate renewed 37
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Defeated Sextus 36
Eupture with Antony 33
Defeated him at Actium ... 2 Sept. 31

Closed the temple of Janus, and celebrated his

triumph, &c 29
Resigned his authority, which was restored to

him, with the titles of " Imperator" and "Au-
gustus" 27
Suppressed revolts, and again closed the temple
of Janus 25

Progress through Greece, <tc. . . . 21-19

Celebrated the secular games ; ordered publica-

tion of the ^Eneid 17

Became Tontifex Maximus 12

Completed the theatre of Marcellus . . .11
The month Sextilis named Augustus ... 8

Adopted Marcus and Tiberius . . . a.d. 4
Made Judea a Roman province ; banished Ovid

_
6

Augustus, kings of Poland, see Frederick

A ufjustus, electors of Saxony.

Augustus I. II., electors of Saxony.
I. the Pious; b. 31 July, 1526; elector, 1553; re-

stored unity among the Lutherans d. 11 Feb. 1586

II. see Frederick Augustus-.

AuLisio, Domenico cl', Italian scholar ; 6. 14
Jan. 1639 ; d. 29 Jan. 1717.

AuLNOY or AuNOY, ^Marie Catherine Jumelle

de Bemeville, comtesse d' ; h. 1650 ;
published

" Fairy Tales " (White Cat, &c.) ; d. Jan. 1705.

AuLUS Gellius, see Gellius.

AuMALE, Henri, due d', fourth son of Louis

Philippe, king of the French; h. 16 Jan. 1822.
Fought bravely in Africa .... 1840
Escaped assassination in Paris . 13 Sept. 1841

Returned to Africa, and defeated the Arabs at

Ain Taguir 16 May, 1843
Made governor of Algeria . . 21 Sept. 1847
Submitted to the Revolution and retired. March, 1848
Published " Lettre sur I'histoire de France,"
1861 ; "Institutions militaires de la France,"
1867 ; "Histoire des Princes de Conde," . . 1869

AuiiELTAN, emperor of Home; h. about 213;
d. March, 275.
Acknowledged emperor .... Aug. 270
Gave up Dacia to the (jioths .... 270
Rebuilt walls of Home 271
Captured Palmyi-a and Zcnobia ; killed Longinus 273
Defeated Tetricus at C halons ; reunited the em-
pire, and triumphed at Home .... 274
Assassinated by Mucapor on liis march to Persia 275

AuRELius Antoninus, Marcus, emperor of

Eome; h. 121 ; d. 17 March, 180.

Adopted by Antoninus and married to Faustina 139
Adopted Lucius Verus as colleague . March, 161

Settled eastern affairs at Smyrna, and attended
lectures of Aristides ; lectured at Athens himself 1 76
Defeated the Marcomanni 176

AuRELius Victor, Roman historian; wrote
" Lives of the Caesars ;" jl. about 360.

AuREOLUS, Roman emperor
;
proclaimed after

defeating and killing Macrinus ; invaded Italy

and took Milan, 267 ; taken and slain by
Claudius at Milan, 268.

AuRiA, Vincenzo, Italian poet and antiquary;

6. 5 Aug, 1625; published " Historia crono-

logica de' Vicer^ di Sicilia," 1697; d. 6 Dec.

1 7 10.

AuROGALLUS, MatthsDUS, German philologist

;

1). about 1480; helped Luther in translating

the Bible; pubUshed "De Ebra^is Nominibus,"
1526; d. 10 Nov. 1543.

AuRUNGZEBE, great mogul; h. 22 Oct, 1618;
d. 12 Feb. 1707,

Dethroned his father, Shah Jehan ; overcame and
slew his elder brothers 1658
Attacked by the Mahrattas under Serradji; and
by the Aflghans 1670

AusoNius, Decimus Magnus, Latin poet
;

consul, 379 ; d. about 394.
Austen, Jane, noveU.st of domestic life ; 6. 16

Dec. 1785 ;
published " Sense and SensibUity,"

181 1 ; d. 18 July, 1817,

Austin, John, Romanist theologian; h. 1613 ;

published "The Christian Moderator," 165 1
;

d. 1669,

Austin, John, jurist ; 6, 1790; married Sarah
Taylor, 1820; published "Province of Juris-

prudence determined," 183^; (/, 17 Dec, 1859;
Sarah, his wife, translator from the Grennan

;

h. 1793; published her husband's " Lectiu-ea

on Jurisprudence, " 1861-63; 8 Aug. 1867.

Autelz, Guillaume des, French poet; h. 1529;
d. about 1599.
AuTEROCHE, see Chappe d'Auteroche.

AuTHARis, Gothic king of Lombardy, 574;
d. 591-
AuTOLYCUS, Greek mathematician ; about

B.C. 330.
AuTOMNE, Bernard, French jurist ; h. 1 567

;

published " Conference du Droit Romain avec

le Droit Fran5ais," 1644: d. 1666.

AUVERGNE, Antoine d', French musician

;

b. 4 Oct, 1 713; his "Troquers" (considered

the first comic opera) performed, 1 723; d. 12

Feb. 1797.
AuvERGNE, Latour d', see Latour.

AuviGNY, Jean du Castre d', French ^vrite^;

h. 1 7 1 2 ; wrote " Vies des Homines lUustres de
la France," published 1744; d. 27 June, 1 743.
AuzouT, Adrien, French astronomer ; in-

vented a micrometer, 1667; d. 1 69 1.

AvALOs, Ferdinando Francesc • d', marchese de
Pescara, Neajiolitan soldier in the serWce of

Francis I. of France ; b. 1590; (/. 4 Nov. 1525.
AvANZi, Giovanni Maria, Italian scholar; b.

23 Aug. 1564; d. 2 March, 1622.

AvAU.x, Claude Mesmes, comte d', French
diplomatist; b. 1595; employed by Mazarin;
c^. 19 Nov. 1650.

AvEi^, Jacques Andrd Joseph, French portrait

painter; b. 1702; d. 1766.

AvELLiNO, Onofrio, Italian painter; b. 1674;
d. 1741.
AvENTiNUS, Johannes (Thvirmaier), Bavarian

chronicler; 6. 1466; \\Tote " Annales Boionmi,"
printed 1554; 9 Jan. 1534.
AvERANi, Benedetto, Italian writer; 6. 19

July, 1645; d. 28 Dec. 1707.

AvERANi, Giuseppe, Italian jurist and physi-

cist ; b. 1662; d. 24 Aug. 1738.

AvERDY, Clement Charles Frangois de 1',

French jurist; b. 1723; published "Code
Pt^nal," 1752; guillotined, 24 Nov. 1793.
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AvEEBOES, (Ibn Koshd,) Arabic physician,

philosopher, and commentator on Aristotle

;

d. 12 Dec. 1 198.

AviCENNA, Aben Sina, called " prince of phy-
sicians," Arabic philosopher; h. 980; wrote
" Canon Medicinse

;

" cZ. June, 1037.
AviLA, Gil Gonzalez de, Spanish antiquary

;

6. about 1577; published " Antiguedades de

Salamanca," 1606; " Teatro de las Grandezas
de Madrid," 1623 ;

" Vida y Hechos del Eey
Henrique III.," 1638; d. I May, 1658.

AviLEB, Augustin Charles d', French archi-

tect; b. 1653; employed at Montpellier
;
pub-

lished "Coursd'Architecture," 1738-55 ; d. 1700.

AviSA, or Hawise, queen consort of John, king
of England; divorced, 1200,

AvisoN, Charles, musical composer; h. about

1 7 10: published "Essay on Musical Expres-
sion," 1752; d. 10 May, 1770.

AviTUS, emperor of the West, 455 ; abdicated

;

d. 456.
AvRiGNT, Charles Joseph Loeillard d', French

poet; b. about 1 760; his "Jeanne d'Arc h,

Kouen," a tragedy, performed, 1819; d. ly Sept.

1823.

AvRiGNY, Hyacinthe Robillard d', French
Jesuit historian ; b. 1675; " M^moires his-

toriques," 1600-1716, published, 1725; d. 24
April, 1 7 19.

AxTEL, Daniel, colonel, parliamentarian regi-

cide; executed, 19 Oct. 1660.

Ayala, Balthasar de, Flemish jurist ; b. about

1548; published " De Jure et Officiis bellicis,"

1582; d. 16 Aug. 1584.
Ayala, Pedro Lopez de, Spanish chronicler

;

b. 1332 ;
fought against Peter the cruel at

Najera, 3 April, 1 367; d. 1407.

Ayeshah, wife of Mahomet; b. 611 ; d. 677.
Aylesbury, Sir Thomas, mathematician

;

h. 1576; d. 1657.

Aylmer, John, bishop of London; b. 1521;
preceptor to Lady Jane Grey; consecrated,

1576 ;
helped Fox with his " Acts and Monu-

ments;" published answer to John Knox's
" Blast against the government of Women,"
1559; d. 3 June, 1594.
Ayloffe, Sir Joseph, bart., antiquary ; b.

1708; published "Calendars of Ancient Char-
ters," 1772; d. 19 April, 1781.

Aylward, Theodore, musician
;

composed
anthems; d. 1 80 1.

Aymae, see Ademar.
Ayres, John, calligrapher ; published " Arith-

metic," 1693; " Tutor to Penmanship," 1695-

98; d. about 1705,
Ayrton, Edmund, musical composer ; b. 1 734

;

wrote church music; d. 23 May, 1808.

Ayscough, George Edward, dramatist ; his
" Semiramis" performed, 1776; d. I40ct. 1779.
Ayscough, Samuel, assistant librarian of the

British Museum; b. 1745; published "Index
to Shakespeare," 1790; d. 30 Oct. 1804.

Ayscue, or Ayscough, Sir George, admiral
;

served under the parliament
;

captured the
Scilly isles, 1651 ; aided Blake in his victories
over the Dutch, 1652; taken prisoner, June,
1666; d. about 1674.
Ayton, Sir Robert, Scottish poet; b. 1 570;

friend of Hobbes, Jonson, &c. ; d. March, 1 638.
Aytoun, WilKam Edmonstoune, Scottish poet
and scholar, known also by the pseudonym
"Bon Gaultier;" b. 1813; professor of rhetoric,

Edinburgh, 1845 ;
published " Lays of Scottish

Cavaliers," 1848; d. 4 Aug. 1865.
AzARA, Felix de, Spanish naturalist; b. 18
May, 1 746 ;

explored Paraguay, &c. , and de-
scribed the natural history, 1780-1801 ; d. 1811.
AzARA, Josd Nicolas de, Spanish diplomatist

;

b. 1731 ; ambassador at Pome; helped the abo-
liti(m of the order of the Jesuits; edited the
works of Mengs, 1780; d. 26 Jan. 1804.
AzARiAH, king of Judah, see Uzziah.

AzEGLio, Massimo TapareUi d', marchese,
Italian statesman and author ; b. 2 Oct. 1 798

;

published his patriotic romance, "Ettore Fiera-
mosco," 1833; president of the council of

ministers at Turin, May, 1849; replaced by
count Cavour, 20 Oct. 1852; d. ii Jan.
1866.

AzoR, Juan, Spanish Jesuit theologian
;

^- 15335 published " Institutiones Morales,"
much attacked by the Dominicans and Jan-
senists; d. 1603.

AzpiLCUETA, Juan, "Navarre," Spanish tra-

veller; d. 1555.
AzpiLCUETA, Martin, " Doctor Navarro,"

Spanish canonist ; 6. 13 Dec. 1493 ; d. 22 June,

1586.

Azo, or Azzo, Porzio, Italian jurist; wrote
" Summa Codicis," " Simima Institutionum ;

"

d. about 1230.

AzuNi, Domenico Alberto, Italian jurist;

b. Aug. 1749; published "Sistema universale,"

1786-88; " Histoire de Sardaigne," 1802; 6^.23

Jan. 1827.

Azzi ne' Forti, Faustina d', ItaKan poetess

;

b. I March, 1650; d. 4 May, 1724.
Azzo, see Albert and Este.

AzzoGUiDi, Valerio Felice, Bolognese anti-

quary; &. 1651 ; d. 18 April, 1 728.

AzzOLiNi, Decio, Italian cardinal; b. 1623;
created cardinal, 1664; d. 1689.

B
Baader, Franz Xavier von, German mystical

philosopher; b. 1765; d. 23 May, 1 84 1.

Baan, Jan van, Dutch portrait painter and
patriot; b. 20 Feb. 1 633; d. 1702.

Baasha, king of Israel
;
reigned, B.C. 954-930.

Baba, Ali, first independent dey of Algiers

;

elected, 1 7 10; favoured the English, 17 16;
d. 1 7 18.
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Babbage, Charles, mathematician ; b. 26 Dec,

1792.

Began his calculating machine . . . . 1823

Suspended the construction after it was so far

complete as to print a table of logarithms from
I to 100,000 ....... 1833

Elected professor at Cambridge .... 1828

Published "Decline of Science," 1830 ;
"Economy

of Manufactures," 1832 ;
" Passages in the Life

of a Philosopher" 1864

Babee, founder of the Mogul empire in India

;

h. 14 Feb. 1483 ;
sovereig-n of Ferghana, 1495 ;

first invaded India, 17 Feb. 15 19; defeated

sultan Ibrahim, and completed his conquest,

21 April, 1526 ; cl. 26 Dec. 1530.

Baber, Rev. Henry Hervey ; 6. 22 Aug.

1775 ;
keeper of the printed books in the

British Museum, 1812-37 ; edited "Vetus
Testamentum Grsecum e codice MS. Alexan-

drino," 1816-28; d. 28 March, 1869.

Babeuf, Fran9ois Noel, (sumamed Caius

Gracchus), French politician
; 6.1764; founded

the journal, "Tribun du Peuple," 1794; con-

spired against the French directory to obtain

agrarian laws. May, 1796; committed suicide

when condemned, 27 May, 1797.

Babin, Fran§ois, French theologian ; h. 6 Dec.

1651 ;
published "Conferences du diocfese d'

Angers;" d. 19 Dec. 1734.
Babinet, Jacques, French ph5'^sicist ; b. 5
March, 1794; improved the air-pump, &c.

Babington, Benjamin Guy, M.I).; b. 1794;
helped to found Epidemiological Society, 1850;
pubhshed translation of Hecker's "Epidemics
of the Middle Ages," 1859; d. 8 April, 1866.

Babington, Charles Cardale, botanist ; b. 1808

;

pubhshed "Manual of British Botany," 1843.

Babington, Churchill, scholar, naturaUst,

and archaeologist ; b. 1821 ; edited "Oration of

HjqDerides against Demosthenes," 1850; elected

Disney professor of archaeology at Cambridge,

1865.

Babington, Gervase, bishop of Worcester,

biblical commentator; b. about 1550 ; d. 17

May, 1 6 10.

Babington, William, INI.D., mineralogist

;

b. June, 1756; d. 29 April, 1833.

Babo, Joseph Maria, German dramatist
;

b. 1756 ; wrote " Otho von Wittelsbach," .1782

;

d. 5 Feb. 1822.

Babrius, Greek fabulist; fl. about ist cen-

tury B.C.

Babyngton, or Babington, Anthony, con-

spirator
;
joined Savage's plot to kill queen

Elizabeth, and release Mary, queen of Scots

;

executed, 20 Sept. 1586.

Bacchini, Benedetto, Italian Jesuit scholar
;

6. 31 Aug. 1651 ; d. I Sept. 1721.

Bacchis, king of Corinth
; Jl. B.C. 925.

Bacchylides, Greek lyric poet
; fl. B.C. 450.

Baccio da Monte Lupo, Florentine sculptor

and architect; 6. about 1455; d. about 1533.
Baccio della Porta, see Bartolommeo.

Bacciocchi, F^lix Pascal, prince, French
general; b. 1762; married Elisa Bonaparte,
sister of Napoleon I., 5 May, 1797 ; crowned
prince of Piombino and Lucca, 10 July, 1805;
d. 28 April, 1841. See Bonaparte, Marie Anne
Elisa.

Bach, a family of German musicians, at one
time a hundred in number, of whom the most
eminent were the following :

JoHANN Sebastian ; h. 21 March, 1685 ; author of
" Passionsmusik ;

" d. 28 July, 1750.

Sons :

—

AViLHELM Fkiedemann ; b. 1710 ; d. 1 July, 1784.

Carl Philipp Emanuel ; b. 1714 ; d. 14 Dec. 1788.

JoHANN Christoph Friedrich ; b. 1732 ; d. 26 Feb.

1795-
JouANN Christian ; b. 1735; d. Jan. 1782.

Bachaumont, Louis, French writer ; b. about

1600 ; his " Memoires secrets" published, 1777 ;

d. 28 April, 1 77 1.

Bache, Alexander Dallas, American phj'^si-

cist, grandson of Franldin
; 19 July, 1 806

;

superintendent of the United States coast

survey, 1843 ; d. 17 Feb. 1867.

Bache, Franklin, M.D., brother, chemist
;

b. 25 Oct. 1792 ;
published (with Dr Wood)

"Dispensatory of the United States," 1833;
d. 19 March, 1864.

Bachelier, Jean Jacques, French historical

and flower painter; b. 1 724; d. 13 April,

1806.

Bachman, John, D.D., American naturalist

;

b. 1790; assisted Audubon in his "Birds of

America," 1825-38, and "Viviparous Quad-
rupeds of North America," 1846-54.

Baciccio, or Bacciccio, Giovanni Battista

Gauli, Genoese painter ; b. 1639 ; d. 1709.

Back, Sir George, admiral, arctic na\-igator
;

b. 6 Nov. 1 796 ; went with Beechy and Franklin
in their arctic voyage, 1S18 ; with Franklin,

1825 ; in search of Sir J. Ross, 1833-35 5 com-
manded the "Terror" in expedition of 1836-7 ;

published " Narrative," 1838; knighted, 1839.
Backer, Dutch historical painters :—Adriaan

;

b. 1643 ; d. 1686 ;
Jacob; b. 1609 ; d. 27 Aug.

1641.

Backhuy.sen, Ludolf, see Bakliuiscn.

Backhouse, William, alchemist; b. 1593;
d. 30 May, 1662.

Bacon, Francis, son of Sir Nicolas, lord

Vendam ; b. 22 Jan. 1561 ; 9 April, 1626.
JIade solicitor-general, 1607 : attorney-general . 1613
Lord high chancellor, and lord Verulam Jan. 1618
Viscount St. Alban's Jan. 1620
For accepting presents, sentenced to be deprived,
fined, and imprisoned ; sentence remitted . 1621
Published "Novum Orgauum," 1620; "De Aug-
mentis Scientiarum " 1624

Bacon, John, R.A., sculptor; b. 24 Nov. 1740;
A.H.A., 1770; R.A., 1778; d. 7 Aug. 1799.
Bacon, Sir Nicholas, statesman; b. 15 10;
made lord keeper, 1558 ;

opposed giving up
Mary, queen of Scots, 157 1, but asserted the

right of the Stuarts to the throne ; d. 20 Feb.

1 1579.
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Bacon, Eoger, philosopher; b. about 12 14;
a cordelier at Paris, about 1240; proposed to

the pope to rectify the calendar, 1264; sent

him his "Opus Majus," 1265; his works con-

demned as "suspected novelties," 1278; d. at

Oxford, II June, 1292,

Baconthokp, or Bacon, John, " the resolute

doctor;" wrote commentary on the "Master of

the Sentences ;" d. about 1346.
Badius, Jodocus, Flemish printer and satiric

poet; b. 1462; settled at Lyons, 149 1 ; removed
to Paris, about 1500; d. 1535.
Baeck, Abraham, Swedish naturalist ; 6. 17 13 5

d. 1795- .

Baehk, Johann Christian Pelix, German
philologist and historian; b. 13 Jime, 1798;
published " Geschichte der Bomischen Litera-

tur," 1828; edited Herodotus, 1830-35,

Baee, Carl Einst von, Esthonian physiologist

;

h. 28 Feb. 1792 ; demonstrated the origin of all

animals to be identical, and their development
a progress from the general to the special,

1828.

Baffin, William, navigator ; b. about 1584 ;

pilot under Hudson, 1 61 2-1 6 ; killed at a siege

near Ormuz, in Persia, 23 May, 1622.

Bagakd, Cdsar, French sculptor; b. 1639;
d. 1709.
Bagford, John, antiquary; b. 1657; d. 17 16.

BAGG^UiLAY, Sir Eichard, lawyer; b. 18 16;
solicitor-general, Sept.—Dec. 1868.

Bagger, John, Lutheran bishop of Copen-
hagen ; b. 1646; travelled in England, &c.

;

opposed the reception of the banished French
protestants, 1 684; d. 1693.

Baggesen, Jens, Danish poet (wTote in Ger-

man) ; b. 15 Feb. 1764; d. 3 Oct. 1826.

Baglione, Giovanni, Roman painter ; b. about

1573; d. after 1642.

Baglivi, Giorgio, Italian physician and philo-

sopher; b. Sept. 1669; d. March, 1707.

Bagoas, Persian general
;
poisoned Ochus and

his sons, and made Arses king, B.C. 338 ; killed

Arses, and made Darius Codomanus king, who
put him to death, 336.
Bagot, Sir Charles, G.C.B., diplomatist

;

b. 23 Sept. 1781 ;
governor-general of Canada,

Oct. 1 841 ; d. there, 18 May, 1843.

Bagot, Eichard, bishop of Bath and Wells
;

b. 22 Nov. 1782; bishop of Oxford, 1829; of

Bath and Wells, 1845 ; f^- I5 May, 1854.
Bagration, Peter, prince, Eussian general

;

b. about 1765 ; d. of wounds, 24 Sept. 18 12.

Bahr, Johan Fredrik, Swedish chemist ; &. 1

7

July, 18
1
5.

Bahram, or Varanes, Persian general ; re-

pulsed the Turks, 586 ; defeated by the Eomans

;

revolted when censured, 589 ;
usurped the

throne, 590; retired and died, 591.

Baian, chief of the Avars ; harassed Thrace,

587 ; made peace with Priscus, 593 ; troubled

the empire, 598-626.

Baier, Johann Jacob, German botanist;

b. 1677; d. 14 July, 1735.
Baier, Johann Wilhelm, the elder, German

theologian; b. 1647; published "Compendium
Theologise positivse," 1686; d. 1695.
Baif, Lazare de, French scholar and poet

;

patronised by Francis I., and friend of Eonsard

;

d. 1547.
Baikie, William Balfour, M.D., African ex-

plorer; b. 1820; d. 12 Dec. 1864.
Bailey, Nathan, i^hilologist

;
published " Ety-

mological English Dictionary," 1722; d. 1742.
Bailey, Peter, journalist and humorous poet

;

d. 25 Jan. 1823,

Bailey, Philip James, poet ; b. 22 April, 1816

;

published "Festus," 1839; "The Mystic,"

1855; "The Age," 1858.

Bailey, Thomas, topographer; b. 1785; pub-
lished "Annals of Nottinghamshire," 1852-55;
d. 23 Oct. 1856.

Baillet, Adrien, French critic; b. 13 June,

1649; published "Jugements ftes Savants,"

1685-6; d. 21 Jan. 1706.

Bailleul, Jacques Charles, French la-^vyer

and politician ; b. 1 762 ; d. 16 March,
1843.
Baillie, Joanna, poet and dramatist ; b. 1762

;

published "Plays on the Passions," 1798-1812;
d. 23 Feb. 1 85 1.

Baillie, Matthew, M.D., anatomist (nephew
of John Hunter); b. 27 Oct. 1 761; published
" Morbid Anatomy of the Euman Body," 1795

;

d. 23 Sept. 1823.

Bailly, Jean Sylvain, French astronomer
and politician ; 6. 15 Sept. 1736 ;

published
" Histoire de 1'Astronomic," 1775-87 ;

president

of the national assembly
;
opposed its dissolu-

tion, 20 June, 1789 ;
mayor of Paris, 16 July

—

18 Nov. 1791 ;
guillotined, 12 Nov. 1793.

Baily, Edward Hodges, E.A,, sculptor

;

b. 10 March, 1788; A.E.A., 1817; executed
"Eve at the Fountain," 1813; E.A., 1821;
d. 22 May, 1867.

Baily, Francis, astronomer ; b. 28 April, 1774

;

reorganised the " Nautical Almanac ;

" principal

founder of the Eoyal Astronomical Society,

1820; published "Doctrine of Life Annuities
and Insurances," 1810-13; d. 30 Aug. 1844.
Bain, Alexander, Scotch philosopher ; b. 1818

;

published "The Senses and the Intellect,"

1855 ; "The Emotions and the Will," 1859 ;
pro-

fessor of logic at Aberdeen, i860.

Bainbridge, Bainbrigge, or Bambridge,
Christopher, cardinal

;
bishop of Durham, 1507 ;

archbishop of York, 1508 ; ambassador to

Eome; poisoned, 14 July, 1 5 14.

Bainbridge, John, astronomer; 6.1582; pub-

lished "Description of the Comet of 1618,"

1619 ; d. 3 Nov. 1643.

Baines, Edward, nonconformist; b. 1774;
published " Histoi-y of Lancashire," 1836; M.P.
for Leeds, 1833-41 ; d. 3 Aug. 1848.
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Baines, Edward, M.P., son
; 1800; published

"History of the Cotton Manufacture," 1835;
became editor of the "Leeds Mercury," 1848;
elected M.P. for Leeds, 1859.

Baird, Sir David, Scotch general; I. 6 Dec.

1757; stormed Seringapatam, 4 May, 1799 ;

took the Cape of Good Hope, 8 Jan. 1806
;

d. 18 Aug. 1829.

Bajazet, or Bayazed, I,, II., Ottoman sultans.

I. Ilderim ; h. 1347 ; sultan of the Ottomans . 1389
Defeated Sigismund of Hungary and liis allies

at Nicopolis 28 Sept. 1396
Defeated and made prisoner by Timur at the
battle of Angora, 28 July, 1402 ; d. in captivity, 1403

II. b. 1447 ; sultan of Turkey.... 1481
Conquered Bosnia and Croatia . . . 1481-83
Ravaged Albania, and made the Venetians seek
peace; compelled to abdicate by his son, Selim, 1511

Put to death 26 May, 1512

Baker, David or Augustin, Benedictine monk

;

h. 1575 ;
gave up study of the law; made col-

lections for a history of his order; (/. 1 64 1.

Baker, George, topographer; h. 1781 ;
pub-

lished " History of the county of Northamp-
ton," 1822-41; d. 12 Oct. 1851.

Baker, Henry, naturalist; h. 8 May, 1698;
founded a deaf and dumb institution, and the

Bakerian lecture ; f?. 25 Nov. 1 774.

Baker, John, R.A., flower-painter; h. 1736;
KA., 1768; d. 1 77 1.

Baker, Sir Richard, historianand poet ; h. about

1568; published his "Chronicle," 164 I; d. 18

Feb. 1645,

Baker, Sir Samuel White, African explorer;

h. 8 June, 1821 ; discovered Lake Albert

N'Yanza, one of the sources of the White Nile,

14 March, 1864; knighted, and published "The
Albert N'Yanza," 1866; placed by the viceroy

of Egjqjt at the head of a force to i)ut doAvn

slave trade by the tribes on the Nile basin,

I April 1869; made a pasha, Jime, 1869.

Baker, Kev. Thomas, antiquary; b. 1656;
published " lleflections on Learning," 1699 ;

d. 1740.
Bakewell, Robert, agriculturist; h. 1726;

introduced the Dishley or new Leicester breed

of cattle ; d. I Oct. 1 795.

Bakewell, Robert, geologist; h. about 1768;

d. 15 Aug. 1843.

Bakhuisen, or Backhuysen, Ludolf, Dutch
marine painter and engraver; b. 18 Dec. 1631 ;

d. 7 Nov. 1709.

Balard, Antoine Jerome, French chemist;

6. 30 Sept. 1802.

Balbi, Adriano, Venetian geographer; 7;. 25
April, 1782; published " Atlas ethnographic[ue

du Globe," 1826; d. 14 March, 1848.

Balbinus, Roman emperor; elected with Maxi-

mus, April, 238; both put to death by the

populace, Aug. 238.

BALRLi, Giovanni Battista, Italian botanist;

b. 1765; piiblished " Flora Taiirinensis," 1806
;

"Flore Lyonuaise," 1827-28; d. 13 Feb.

1831.

Balboa, Vasco Nuilez de, called " Conquis-
tador," Spanish navigator ; b. 1475; discovered
the Pacific ocean, 25 Sei)t. 15 13; unjustly ac-

cused and beheaded by Pedro Arias de Avila,

the Spanish governor of Darien, 1 5 1
7.

Balbus, Roman statesman ajid author, friend

of Caesar and Cicero
; fl. about 72.

Balchex, John, admiral; 6. 1669; wrecked
and disowned, 3 Oct. 1 744.
Balde, Jacob, German Jesuit poet, called the

" Horace of Germany ;" b. 1603; published
" Sylvan Lyric®, " 1648 ;

" Poemata," 1660
;

d. 9 Aug. 1668.

Balueric, called Le Rotige, bishop of Noyon,
French chronicler ; d. 1097.
Balderic, or Baudry, bishop of Dole, French

chronicler ; d. y Jan. 1
1
30.

Baldi, Bernardino, of Urbino ; Italian mathe-
matician and poet; b. 6 June, 1553; yvrote
" Cronica de' Matematici," published 1707;
translated "Hero," &c., 1573; d, 12 Oct. 161 7.

Baldi, Lazzaro, Florentine painter; b. about

1623; (/. 1703.

Baldinger, Ernst Gottfried, German physician

and botanist; b. 13 May, 1738; puljlislied (in

German), " Biographies of l^iving Gei-man
Physicians and Naturalists," 176S; (/. 21 Jan.
1804.

Baldini'CCI, Filippo, Italian historian
;

b. about 1624; published "Notizie de' Profes-

sore del Disegno da (Jimabue," (1260-1670),
1681-88; (/. I Jan. 1696.

Baldovinetti, Alessio, Florentine painter
;

b. 1424; (/. 1499.
Balducci, Francesco, Italian Anacreontic

poet; b. about 1600; wrote " Rime," published,

1645 ; d. 1642.

Balducci, Giovanni, Italian painter; b. about

1560; d. 1600.

Balduccio, Giovanni, Italian sculptor
;

b. about 1300; d. about 1347.
Baldung, Johann (Griin), Swabian painter

and engraver; b. about 1470; (/. 1550.
Baldu.s de Ubaldis, Pctrus, Italian jurist;

b. 1324; d. 28 April, 1400.

Baldwin I., 11., Latin emperors of the East:
I. (IX. count of Flanders : 6. 1171; crowned,

9 May, 1204; defeated and taken prisoner by
the Bulgarians, 14 April, 1205 . d. about 1206

II. Courtenay : 6. 1217 ; emperor, 122S ; stniggled
with the Greeks, and solicited help from Eiu-oi>e,

1237-45 ; fled from Constantinople, which was
taken by his enemies, July, 1261 , ,. t/. 1273

Baldwin I.—IX., counts of Flanders.
I. carried off Judith, daughter of Charles the
Balil of France ; created count : . . d. 879

II. count, 879 ; married Elfrith, daughter of
Alfred of England, 891 .... </. 918

III. count (With Arnulf\ 01 S . . . 965
IV. count, 989 ; quarrelled with the emperor
Henry II., 1007 </. 1036

V. count 1036
Defeated and subdued by the emperor Henry III. 1049
Married his daughter Matilda to NN'illiam, duke
of Normandy ^I. of England) . . . 1052
Eegent for Philip I. of France, 1060 . . d. 1067

C
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VI. the Good, count, 1067 . . . . 1070

count, nil ; aided Louis VII. against Henry
I. of England : killed at Brenneville . 11 19

A^III. count, 1 191 d. 1 194
IX. count, 1194 ; joined fourth crusade, 1201

;

made emperor of the East, 1204 ; defeated by the
liulgarians and made prisoner ; . . . t^. 1205

Baldwin I.—V,, kings of Jerusalem.
I. count of Hainault

;
joined his brother, Godfrey

of Bouillon, in the first crusade . . . 1096
Obtained the principality of Edessa . . . 1097
Succeeded his brother as king of Jerusalem . 1100
Captured Ptolemais from the Turks, 1104 ; and
Tripoli, 1 109 c^. March, 11 18

II. De Bourg ; elected king, 1118; defeated the
Turks at Antioch, 1119; taken ijrisoner by the
Saracens, and ransomed, 1124 . d. 21 Aug. 1131

III. king, 1142; took Ascalon, Aug. 1153 . d. 1163
IV. king, 1173; defeated by Saladin, 1178-9 ; re-

signed to his nephew, 1183 . d. 16 March, 1186
Y. king, 1183 tZ. 1185

Baldwin, Thomas, archbishop of Canterbury

;

bishop of Worcester, 1180; archbishop, 1184;
accompanied Richard I. to Palestine ; iL at the

siege of Acre, 19 Nov. 11 90.

Baldwin, or Baldw'ine, William, corrector of

the press for Whitchurch
;
published " Treatise

of moral philosophic," 1547 ;
" Mirror for

[Magistrates," 1574.
Bale, John, bishop of Ossory; h. 21 Nov.

1495 ; became protestant, 1529 ;
published

Illustrium maioris Britamiias Scriptorum Sum-
marium," 1 548 ;

expelled, and x-etired to Holland,

1553; returned to England, 1558 ; d. Nov, 1 563.

Bales, Peter, calligrapher ; b. 1547; pub-

lished " Brachygi'aphy, or Writing Schoole-

master," 1590; d. about 1 6 10.

Balfe, Michael William, Irish musical com-
])oser; I. 15 May, 1808; wrote "Siege of

Bochelle," "Bohemian Girl," " Maid of Ai'tois,"
" Rose of Castile," &c.

Balfour, Alexander, Scotch novelist and
poet; b. 1767; d. 18 Sept. 1829.

Balfour, Sir James, lord president of the

court of session in Scotland, 1567 ;
intriguing

politician; (/. 1 583.

Balfour, John Hutton, M.D., Scotch bota-

nist; b. 15 Sept. 1808; pubHshed "Class-book
of Botany," 1854,

Balguy, John, theologian; b. 1686; pub-
lished "Essay on Redemption," 1741 ; d. 21

Sept. 1748.

Baliol, kings of Scotland :

John, b. about 1259; claimed crown of Scotland,
1290; declared king by Edward I. of England, Nov.
1292 ; renounced his feudal subjection to him, 5
April, 1295 ; taken prisoner at the battle of Dunbar,
27 April; resigned 2 July, 1296; d. in Erance, 1314.

Edward, son of John ; claimed crown ; landed in

Eife ; crowned at Scone ; defeated by Douglas at
Annan ; driven to England, 1332 ; restored by
Edward III., July, 1333 ; hated by the Scots ; fled to

Carlisle, Dec. 1334; brought back by Edward III.,

1335 ; sold his claim to Edward, 1355 ; . d. 1363

Ball, John, priest; imprisoned for heresy;

said to have been the author of the lines,

" When Adam delved and Eve span,
Where was then the gentleman ?

"

released by the rebels; executed, 2 July, 13S1.

Ball, J ohn, puritan ; b. 1 585 ;
published

" Treatise on the grounds of the Christian

Religion," 1630; d. 1640.

Ball, Nicholas, Irish judge; b. 1791 ;

attorney-general for Ireland, 1838; a justice of

the common j^leas, 1839; d. 15 Jan. 1865.
Ballantine, James, Scotch painter; b. II

June, 1808
;
published " Life of David Roberts,

R.A.," 1866.

Ballantine, William, lawyer; b. 18 14;
serjeant-at-law, 1863.

Ballantyne, John, Scotch publisher and
printer; friend of Sir Walter Scott; b. about

1776; d. 1821.

Ballenden, or Bellenden, James, Scotch
poet

;
pubHshed " History and chronicles of

Scotland," 1536; d. 1550.
Ballesteros, Erancisco, Spanish general

;

b. 1770; commanded against the French;
deprived for opposing Wellington, 1808 ; be-

came minister of war, 181 5; dismissed, 1816;
cajoled the liberals, and made general of their

army against the French invasion
;
signed the

insidious peace with the due d'Angouleme,

1823 ; d. in France 28 June, 1832.

Ballin, Claude, French goldsmith; b. 161 5 ;

employed by Louis XIV
;

copied works of

Poussin; d. 22 Jan. 1678.

Balmerino, Arthur Elphinstone, lord ; b.

1688; beheaded for rebellion, 18 Aug. 1746.

Baltard, Victor, French architect; b. 1805;
restored the churches of St. Eustache and St.

Germain-des-Pres at Paris, and designed with
M. Callet the Halles centrales

;
published

"Villa Mddicis k Rome," 1847-48.

Baltimoric, Cecil Calvert, lord; proprietor of

colony of Maryland, (granted to his father,

George, by charter) 20 June, 1 632, settled by
catholics, Feb. 1634; d. 1676.

Balue, Jean de la, French cardinal ; b. about

142 1 ; favoured by Louis XL, 1464; imprisoned
by him in a cage for his intrigues against him,

1469; released, and honourably received at

Rome, 1480; sent as legate to Paris, 1484;
d. Oct. 149 1.

Baluze, Etienne, French historian ; b. 24
Dec. 1630; published "Regum Francorum
Capitularia," 1677, " Histoire de la Maison
d'Auvergne," 1709; exiled for the latter, 1710;
d. 28 July, 1 7 18.

Balzac, Honor^ de, French novelist ; b. 20
May, 1799; published his first romance, "Le
dernier Chouan" and "Peau de ChagTin,"

1829 ; cZ. 18 Aug. 1850.

Balzac, Jean Louis Guez, seigneur de, French
writer; b. 1594; published his Lettres, 1624-36;

"Lettres choisies," 1647; d. 18 Feb. 1654.

Bambocci, Antonio, Italian sculptor, painter

and caster; b. about 1368; d. 1435.
Bambridge, see Bainbridge.

Bampton, John, canon of Salisbury, founder

of the Bampton Lectures, Oxford; d. 1751.
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Bancroft, Edward, M.D.
;
published " Ex-

perimental Researches concerning Philosophy
of Permanent Colours," 1794; d. 8 Sept.

1821.

Bancroft, George, American statesman and
historian; h. 3 Oct. 1800; published "History
of the United States," 1834-66; minister to

London, 1846-49; to Berlin, 1867,

Bancroft, Richard, archbishop of Canterbury;
superintendent of the authorised version of the
Bible; h. Sept. 1 544; bishoj) of London, 1 597;
archbishop, 1604; defended the Church at the

Hampton Court conference, 1604; d. 2 Nov.
1 6 10.

Bandello, Matteo, Italian novelist ; h. 1480;
bishop of Agen about 1550; published
" Novelle," 1554-73: d. 1562.

Bandinelli, Baccio, Florentine scul^jtor

;

b. 1487; (/. 1560.

Bandini, Angelo !^^ar^a, Italian antiquary;
b. 25 Sept. 1726; published" Life of Americus
Vespuccius," 1745; d. i8cx).

Banduri, Ansehno, Italian Benedictine
;

b. 1671 ;
published " Imperium Orientale,"

1712 ; d. 14 Jan. 1743.
Bang, Thomas, Danish orientalist; h. 1600;

(/. 27 Oct. 1661.

Banfm, John, Irish novelist; b. 1800
;
pub-

lished "Tales of the O'Hara Family," 1825-27;
(/. I Aug. 1842.

Banks, Sir Joseph, hart., K.B., naturalist

;

4 Jan. 1743; accompanied C\)ok in his first

voyage, 1768-71; baronet, 1781 ; a founder of

the Royal Instituti )n of Great Britain, March,

1799 ; d. 19 June, 1820.

Banks, Thomas Christopher, genealogist

;

1 764 ;
published " Dormant and extinct

Baronage of England," 1807-9; 3oSept. 1854.

B.VNKs, Thomas, R.A., sculptor; b. 22 Dec.

1735 ; 2 Feb. 1S05.

Banks, Nathaniel Prentis, Ameiican states-

man and general; b. 20 Jan, 1816; governor
of Massachusetts, 1S57; became major-general

in the federal army during the civil war.

Bannatyne, George, Scotch antiquary ; col-

lected "Ancient Scottish Poems," 1568.

Bannier, or Baner, Johan, able Swedish
general; b. 23 June, 1595; beat the Saxons
near Chemnitz, 4 April, 1639; d. ])ec. 1641.

Bannister, John. " Gentleman Jack," come-
dian; b. 1760; d. 8 Nov. 1836.

Baraguay d'Hilliers, Louis, marshal of

France; b. 6 Se])t. 1795; served in JJussia,

181 2; ambassador at Constantinojile, 1853-54;
commanded in the Baltic during the war with
Ptussia, and took juirt in the capture of Bomar-
s iud, 16 Aug. 1854.

Baiiante, Amable (Juillaume Prosper Bmgitjre
baron de, French historian and statesman ; b.

10 June, 1782; served under Napoleon I. and
Louis Pliilippe

;
]>ub]islied " Histoire des Dues

de Bourgogue," 1824-28; (/. 22 Nov. 1866.

Baranzano, Giovanni Antonio (Redemptus),
Piedmontese philoso])her ; b. 1 590 ; friend 01

Bacon; published "L^ranoscopia," 1617 ; "Cam-
pus philosophicus," 1620; d. 23 Dec. 1622.

Baratier, Johann Philipp, precocious Ger-
man scholar ; b. 1 72 1 ; d. 1 740.

Barbacena, Felisberto Caldeira Brant, mar-
quis de, Brazilian statesman; b. 1772; nego-
tiated the separation of Brazil from Portugal

;

treaty signed, 23 Aug. 1823; d. 10 June, 1842.

Barbadillo, Alonso Geronimode Salas, Span-
ish poet and novelist; b. about 1580; d. 1630.

Barbaro, Ermolao, Venetian diplomatist,

philosopher, and reviver of learning ; b. 21 Ma}-,

1454; d. 14 June, 1495.
Barbaro, Francesco, Italian magistrate,

scholar, and orator ; b. 1398 ;
successfully

defended ]5rescia against the Milanese, 1438 ;

wrote " De Re UxoriS," published 154S;
d. 1454-
Baubarossa, see Frederic /., emperor.

Baubarossa, sovereigns of Algiers.

IIoRUSH, b. at Mitylene, about 1474 ; became a
Miihometan as Horush. about 1404 ; became
pirate, about 1504 : killed the sheik, and pro-
claimed himself sultan of Algiers, 1516; de-
feated and slain by the Spaniards . . . 1518
Haykkddin, succeeded his brother, 1518; forti-

fied Algiers, i3;,o: seized Tunis, 15-^2; in service
of the Porte, ravaged coasts of Italy and Sicily,

»534-43 '^i- 154''

Barbauld, Anna Letitia, educational Avriter;

b. (Aikin), 20 June, 1743 ; manied Rev. R.
Barbauld, 1 774; (/. 9 March, 1825.

Barjjazan, Arnaidd (iuilhem, sire de, Frencli

warrior; fought for Charles VII., and named
by him, " Chevalier sans reproche," and " Res-
taurateur du royaume de France ;

" d. of his

wounds, 1432.
Bakbeau de la BRUYiiRE, Jean Louis, French

geogi-apher ; b. 29 June, 1710; published
"Ma]nnonde historique," I759;</. 20 Nov. 1 78 1.

Bar}5EIIINi, Maffeo, pope, see Urban VIII.
BARBks, Armand. ardent French socialist

;

b. in Guadeloui)e, iSiO.

Impriscmed for being concerned in the insurrec-
tions in Paris April, 1834; May, 1839
President of the Socialist club : demanded
establishment of a democratic and social re-

public 4 May, 1848
Partook in the attack on the government 15 MaV, 1848
Condemned to peri)etual imprisonment 2 Ai)ril, 1849
Keleased by the emperor Napoleon, and exiled
himself 1854

Barbevrac, Jean, French jurist ; /a 15 March,

1674; pul)lished " Traite de Jeu," 1 709; d. 3
March, 1744.
Barbier du Bocage. Jean Denis, French

geographer ; b. 28 Ajiril, 1760 ; assisted

Choiseul-Gouffier in the " Voyage pittoresque

de la Grece," 1 824 ; d. 28 Dec. 1825.

Barbot, French ]irinti i-s, 1 539-1808.
Barbour, or Bauher. John, Scotch historian;

6. about 1316; wrote "The Bruce;" d. about

1395-



BAE 3G BAR

Barchaji, or Barkam, John, clergj-man
;

Z*. alioiit 1572; wrote "Display of Heraldry,"

published by Gmllim, 1610; d. 25 March, 1642.

Barclay, Alexander, monk of Ely, poet ; his

"Castellof Labour," printed 1506 ;
" Stultifera

Nauis," "The Ship of Fooles," 1509.

Barclay, Bobert, Scottish quaker ; h. 23
Dec. 1648; published his "Apology for the

true Christian Divinity," 1676; d. 3 Oct. 1690.

Barclay de Tolly, Michael, prince, Russian

general; h. 1759; minister of war, 1810; author

of the successful jjlan of defence against

Napoleon, 1812; d. 25 May, 1818.

Bardanes, proclaimed emperor at Cherson, as

Philippicus, 711 ;
assassinated, 713.

Bardon, Michel rran9ois Dandrd, French
painter and engi-aver ; h. 1 700 ;

published

"Traitdde Peinture," 1 765; d. 1783.

Barebones, (Barbon), Praise God, leather-

seller ; M.P. for London in Cromwell's par-

liament which met 4 Sept. 1654; opposed the

restoration, 1659-60.

Bareith, Frederica Sophia Wilhelmina, mar-

gra\ane of, sister of Frederick the Great ; b. 3
July, 1 709 ; married prince of Bareith, 20

Nov. 1731; d. 14 Oct. 1748; her "Memoirs"
published, 18 13.

Barere de Vieuzac, Bertrand, French revo-

lutionary writer, the " Anacreon of the Guil-

lotine;" h. 10 Sept. 1755 ;
helped to create the

revolutionary army, and inaugurate the reign

of terror, Sept. 1 793 ; banished as a regicide,

1816 ; returned to Paris, 1 830 ; elected a deputy,

1832 ; f^. 15 Jan. 1841.

Babetti, Giuseppe, Italian lexicographer
;

5. 22 March, 1 7 16; published "Italian and
English Dictionary," 1771 ;

" Spanish and
English Dictionary, 1778; d. 5 May, 1789.

Barham, Bev. Richard Harris, essayist and
poet; h. 6 Dec. 1788; began to publish " In-

goldsby Legends," 1837; d. 17 June, 1845.

Baring, Alexander, lord Ashburton; 6. 27
Oct. 1774 ;

president of the board of trade, Dec.

1834—April, 1835 ; created baron, 10 April,

1835 ; concluded treaty at Washington, 9 Aug.
1842; d. 13 May, 1848.

Baring, Charles, bishop of Durham ; h. 1807 ;

bishop of Gloucester and Bristol, 1856; tran-

slated, 1 86 1.

Baring, Francis Thomhill, lord Northbrook,

statesman ; h. 20 Api-il, 1 796 ; chancellor of the

exchequer, 1839-41 ; first lord of the admiralty,

1849-52; created baron, 1865; d. 6 Sept. 1S66.

Barker, Christopher, printer to queen Elizar

beth; d. 29 Nov. 1599,
BxVRKER, Henry Aston, painter of panoramas

;

I. 1774; d. 19 July, 1856.

Barker, Robert, Irish painter; h. 1739; in-

vented the panorama, first exhibited at Edin-

burgh, 1788; d. 8 April, 1806.

Barker, Thomas, astronomer and m^eteorolo-

gist ; h. about 1721 ; d. 29 Dec. 1809.

Barkly, Sir Henry, governor of Mauritius

;

h. 181 5 ;
governor of British Guiana, 1848-53;

of Jamaica, 1853-56; of Victoria, 1856-63; of

Mauritius, 1863; K.C.B., 1853.
Barlaam, Greek monk and mathematician;

(/. about 1348.
Barletta, Gabriele, Italian preacher, re-

nowned for satirical eloquence; &. about 1400.

Barlow, Joel, American poet and statesman

;

h. about 1755; wrote revolutionary songs, 1 778

;

at Paris assisted at the opening of the French
revolution, 1789 ; minister plenipotentiary at

Paris, 1811 ; d. 26 Dec. 18 12.

Barlow, Peter, mathematician ; h. 13 Oct.

1776; published "Mathematical Dictionary,"

1813 ;
" Machinery and Manufactures of Great

Britain," 1837 ;
" Essay on Magnetic Attrac-

tion," 1820 ; d. I March, 1862.

Barlow, William, natural philosophers; father,

d. 1568 ;
son, d. 1625.

Barlowe, William, bishop of Chichester

;

favoured by Henry VIII., and helped him in

suppressing the monasteries
;

bishop of St
Asaph, 1535 ; converted to protestantism, and
married

;
imprisoned by Mary ; translated to

Chichester, 1559; d. Aug. 1 568.

Barnabas, Saint, sent to preach to the Gen-
tiles, 38.

Barnard, lady Anne, poet, daughter of

James Lindsay, earl of Balcarres ; 8 Dec.

1750; wrote " Auld Robin Gray;" married
to Sir Andrew Barnard, 1793 ; d. 8 May, 1825.

Barnard, Sir John ; h. 1685; introduced the

act against stock-jobbing passed 1734; lord

mayor, 1 738; (/. 29 Aug. 1764.
Barnave, Antoine Pierre Joseph, French

statesman and advocate ; b. 22 Oct. 1761 ;

president of the national assembly, 25 Oct.

1790; retired, 30 Sept. 1791 ; accused of con-

spiracy, tried, and executed, 30 Nov. 1793.
Barnaud, Nicolas, French protestant philo-

sopher ; wrote " Cabinet du Roi de la France,"

printed 1581 ; and " Le Miroir des Fran9ois ;"

/. 1 6th century.

Barnes, Juliana, see Berners.

BxVRNES, Albert, American nonconformist
divine; b. i Dec. 1798; author of the popular

commentaries on the New Testament, and on
Job, Isaiah, and Daniel.

Barnes, Joshua, theologian and historian;

b. 10 Jan. 1654; published "Plistory of Ed-
ward III.," 1688; d. 3 Aug. 1712.

Barnes, Robert, theologian ; wrote " Lives of

the Popes," published 1536; burnt for heresy,

30 July, 1540.

Barnes, Thomas, editor of the "Times;"
b. 1785 ; d. 7 May, 1841.

BarneVELDT, Johan van Olden, grand pen-

sionary of Holland ; b. 1 547 ; offered the

sovereignty of the Netherlands to queen Eliza-

beth, 29 June, 1585; negociated the tnice of

twelve years, 9 AjotI, 1609; adopted the party
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of ^Irminius, whose tenets were condemned by
the synod of Dort, 9 May, 1619; executed by
prince Maurice for imaginary crimes, 13 May,
1619.

Barnum, Phinehas Taylor, American show-
man; h. 1 8 10; brought out Tom Thumb, 1845 ;

pul^lished his ''Life," 1855; his museum at

New York burnt, 13 July, 1865.

Baroche, Pierre Jules, French statesman

;

h. 8 Nov. 1802
;
promoted the reform banquet

of 22 Feb.
;
signed the accusation of Guizot,

23 Feb. 1848; opposed the radical party;
minister of the interior, 1850-51 ; of foreign

affairs, April—Oct. 1851 ;
])resident of the

council of state, 1861 ; minister of justice,

1863-69.

Bakonio, or Baroxius, Cesare, Italian car-

dinal ; 6. 30 Aug. 1538; published "Annales
Ecclesiastici," 1588-93; d. 30 June, 1607.

Barral, Jean Augustin, French agricultural

chemist; b. 1819; ascended with M. Bixio in

a balloon (for scientific purposes) 23,000 feet,

29 June and 27 July, 1850.

Barrah, Paul, Fran9ois Jean Nicolas, comte
de, French politician; b. 30 June, 1 755; d. 29
Jan. 1829.

Aided in the attack on the Bastille, 14 July, 1789
Voted for execution of Louis XVI. . 18 Jan. 1793
Assisted to depose Jiobespierre . 27 July, 1794
Llecte<l president of the convention . 4 Feb. 1795
A member of tlie directory, i Nov. 1795— 10 Nov. 1799
Often intrigued with the royalists . . 1805-14

Barre, Jean Fran9ois le Ffevre, chevalier de
la

;
b. 1 747 ; executed in a horrible manner for

mutilating a crucifix, I July, 1766.

Barreswil, Louis Charles, French chemist;
h. 13 Dec. 1817.

Barrett, Elizabeth, see Browning.
Barrett, John, orientalist ; b. 1753; published

*' Encjuiry into the origin of the Constellations,"

1800; (/. 15 Nov. 1821.

Barri, or Barry, Gerald, (Giraldus Cambren-
sis), English historian ; b. about 1 146 ;

preached
the crusade to the Welsh, 11 88; wrote " Itine-

rarium Cambria;," and " Topographia Hiber-
niie ;" d. about 1222.

Barri iiRE, Jean de la, French monastic re-

fonner; b. 1544; founded the order of-Feuil-

lants, recognised by Sixtus V., 5 Sept. 1586;
d. 'in prison at Rome, 1600.

Barringtox, Daines, jurist and meteorologist

;

b. 1727 ;
published " Observations on the

Statutes," 1766; d. 1 1 March, 1800.

Barrington, John Shute, viscount, scholar;

b. 1678; published " Miscellanea sacra," 1725;
d. 1734.
Barrington, John Shute, son, bishop of Dur-

ham, b. 1734; wrote against Romanism; d. 27
IMarch, 1826.

Barros, Joilo de, Portuguese historian and
geographer ; b. about 1 496 ;

published his
" Asia Portugueza," 1552-63; d. 1570.

Baerot, Camille Hyacinthe Odilon, French
statesman; b. 19 July, 1791 ; as president of

the society "Aide-toi, le Ciel t'aidera," pro-

moted the revolution of July, 1830; opposed

the ministries of Louis Phihppe until 1840 ;
pre-

sident of the council, 20 Dec. 1 848—3 1 Oct. 1 849.

Barrow, Isaac, theologian and mathematician

;

b. Oct. 1630; Lucasian professor at Cambridge,

1663-69; published " Lectiones opticie et geo-

metricse," 1669; d. 4 May, 1677.

Barrow, Sir John, bart., traveller ; b. 19 June,

1764; travelled in Africa, 1797-8; accompanied
Lord Macartney to China, and published a
journal of the embassy, 1807 ;

secretary of the

admiralty, 1804-45 > created baronet, 1 835 ;

c/. 23 Nov. 1848.

Barruel, Augustin de, French Jesuit; h. 2

Oct. 1741 ; wrote against the revolution, 1792;
in favour of the consulate, 1800; jmblishud
" De rAutorit<5 du Pape," 1803 ; d. 5 Oct. 1S20.

Barruel, Jean Pierre, French chemist ; b.

17,80; d. 17 Aug. 1838.

Barruel-Beauvert, Antoine Joseph, comte
de, French politician; b. 17 Jan. 1756; wi'ote

in "Actes des Apotres," 1790; offered to l<e

hostage for Louis XVI. at Varennes, June,

1791 ;
published "Vie de Rousseau," 1789 ;

"Actes des Philosophes et des liepublicains,"

1807 ; condemned for false accusation ; be-

came insane and committed suicide, Jan. 18 1 7.

Barry, Sir Charles, R.A., architect ; b. 23
May, 1795 ;

designed Travellers' Club, Re-
fonn CUub, Bridgewater House, and Houses
of Parliament

;
A.R.A., 1840 ;

R.A., 1S42
;

knighted, 1852; t^. 12 May, 1S60.

Barry, Edward Matthew, R.A., son, archi-

tect; 1831 ;
A.R.A., 1S61; R.A., 1869.

Barry, James, R.A., liistorical painter ; 6. 1

1

Oct. 1 741 ;
publishecl "Inquiry into the ol>

structions to the ac(]uisition of the Arts in

England," 1775 ;
l^egan the six pictures at the

Society of Arts, 1777; (/. 22 Feb. 1806.

Barry, George, theoh^gian and to})ographer

;

b. 1748; published "History of the Orkney
Isles," 1805; d. Sept. 1805.

Barry, INIarie Jeanne Gomard de Vaubemier,
comtesse du, last mistress of Louis XV. ; b. ig

Aug, 1746; ostensibly married to the comte
du Barry; presented at court, 22 April, 1769 ;

banished at the king's death, 10 May, 1774;
visited England, July, 1 792 ; returned to Paris

;

condemned to death and executed, 7 Dec. 1 793.

Barry, Martin, physiologist; b. 1S02; d. 27
April, 1855.

]3arry, S])ranger, Irish actor, rival of Garrick

and C^uin; b. 20 Nov. 1 7 19; d. 1777.

Bart, or Barth, Jean, French naval hero;

b. 1651 ; defeated Dutch fleet frequently,

1690-94; d. 2 7 April, 1702.

Bartas, Guillaume de Salluste du, Gascon
poet ; b. about 1 544 ; wrote " La premiei-e

Semaine, ou la Crt^ation;" d. 1590.
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Barth, Gaspar von, German scholar; h. 22
June, 1587 ; his "Adversaria" published, 1624;
d. 17 Sept. 1658.

Barth, Heinrich, German traveller ; ft. 18

April, 1821
;
explored the coasts of the Medi-

terranean, 1845-47; published his "Travels and
discoveries in North and Central Africa,"

1849-55, 1S57; d. 25 Nov. 1865.

Barthe, Felix, French lawyer and statesman
;

h. 28 July, 1795; minister of public instruction,

28 Dec. 1830; of justice, 13 March, 1831

—

4 April, 1834.
Barthelemon, Fran9ois Ilippolyte, French

musician and composer; 6. 1 73 1 ; (/. 14 J uly, 1 808.

Barthelemy, Auguste Marseille, French
satiric poet; b. 1796; published "Le Fils de
I'Homme," 1829 ;

frequently fined and im-

prisoned
;
pensioned by Louis Philippe, but

immediately attacked him, 1832.

Barthelemy, Franyois, marquis de, French
diplomatist ; h. 20 Oct. 1 747 ; fled from the

enmity of the directory, 1797 ; recalled and
favoured by Bonaparte, Feb. 1 800 ; submitted
to the restoration, and made a peer, June, 1814

;

minister of state, 181 5 ; d. 3 April, 1830.

Barthele^my, Jean Jacques, French scholar;

h. 20 Jan. 1 7 16; published " Voyage du jeune

Anaoharsis en Grece," 1 788; d. 30 April, 1795.
Barthelemy St. Hilaire, Jules, French

scholar and politician; b. 19 Aug. 1 805 ; served

imder the provisional government, Feb. 1 848;
joined the Bonapartist party, Dec, 1 848; op-

posed the coup-d etat, Dec. 185 1.

Barthez, Paul Joseph, French medical philo-

sopher; b. II Dec. 1734; published " Nouveaux
el^mens de la science de I'Homme," 1778;
d. 15 Oct. 1806.

Bartholinus (Berthelsen), Danish natural

philosophers :

Caspar, b. 12 Feb. 1585 ;
rf. 13 July, 1629.

Thomas, 6. 20 Oct. 1616 ; d. 4 Dec. 1680.

Erasmus, b. 13 Aug. 1625 ; discovered refraction in

calcareous spar, 1669 ; </. 4 Nov. 1698.

Caspar T., b. 10 Sept. 1655 ; d. 11 June, 173S.

Bartlemann, see Barthelemon.

Bartlett, John Russell, American ethnolo-

gist ; b. 23 Oct. 1805 ;
explored Mexico,

1850-53; published "Dictionary of American-
isms," 1848.

Bartlett, William Henry, topographical

artist; b. 26 March, 1809; published "Walks
in and about Jerusalem," 1845; "The Nile

Boat," 1849; d. 25 Sept. 1854.

Bartolini, Lorenzo, ItaHan sculptor ; b. about

1778; d. 20 Jan. 1850.

Bartolocci, Giulio, Italian orientalist ; b.

161 3; published "Bibliotheca magna Rabbi-
nica," 1675-93; d. 1 Nov. 1687.

Bartolommeo, Fra, called Baccio della Porta,

Florentine painter; b. 1469; d. 6 Oct. 1 5 17.

Bartolozzi, Francesco, R.A., Italian en-

graver; b. 21 Sept. 1728; resided long in Eng-
land ; settled at Lisbon, 1802; d. 18 15.

Barton, Bernard, Quaker poet; b. 1784;
published "Poems," 1820; d. 19 Feb. 1849.
Barton, EHzabeth, the " holy maid of Kent ;

"

uttered pretended revelations against Henry
VIII. ; executed with her associates, 21 April,

1534-
Barton, Sir John, of the royal mint ; &. 25
Aug. 1771 ; invented a floating compass, an
atmometer, &c. ; d. 25 Aug. 1834.
Bartram, John, American botanist ; b. 1701 ;

published " Description of East Florida," 1769 ;

(/. Sept. 1777.
Baruffaldi, Geronimo, Italian scholar ; b.

15 Jan. 1740; published "Vita di Ludovico
Ariosto," 1807 ; (/. Feb. 181 7.

Barye, Antoine Louis, French sculptor ; b. 24
Sept. 1795.
Baschi, Matteo, Italian visionary, reformer

of the minor friars, (termed " Capuchins,"
from the covering of the head introduced l.)y

him), 1528; d. 1552.
Basevi, George, architect; b. 1794; designed

Fitzwdlliam Museum, Cambridge, 1837; killed

by falling from a tower of Ely cathedral, 16

Oct. 1845.

Basedow, Johann Georg, German educational

reformer; b. 8 Sept. 1723; published "Ele-
mentar-Werke," and opened a " Philanthroin-

num," to try his method, at Dessau, 1774 ; d. 25
July, 1790.
Basil, Saint ; b. 329 ; a recluse, 358-370 ;

elected bishop of Caesarea (but retained his

ascetic life), 370; d. I Jan. 379.
Basil I., II., emperors of the East

:

I. the Macedonian, originally an outcast

;

b. about 826; murdered Michael III., and be-
came emperor 24 Sept. 867

T)i.sciplined the army and renovated the empire, 872
Defeated the Arabs and recovered provinces, 874-876
Revised the laws of Justinian, 877 . d. 1 March, 886

II. b. 958; emperor, 976; generally victorious;
conquered and subdued the Bulgarians,
988-1018 d. Dec. T025.

Basil, emperor of Trebizond, 1332; d. 1340.
Basiliscus, Greek commander ; defeated by

Genseric in an expedition against Carthage,

468 ;
usurped the throne at Constantinople,

475 ;
deposed by Zeno, and starved to death,

477.
Basin, or Bazin, Thomas, French bishop and

chronicler; b. 1402; joined the "League of

the Public Good," 1464 ;
bitterly persecuted

by Louis XL, 1464-74; d. 30 Dec. 1491.

Baskerville, John, printer, of Birmingham
;

b. 1706; invented vellum paper ; cZ. 8 Jan. 1775.
Basnage, Benjamin, French Calvinist; b. 1580;

published "Traits de 1' Eglise," 1612; d. 1652.

Basnage, Jacques de Beauval, son of Samuel

;

b. 8 Aug. 1653 ;
published "Histoire del'Eglise,"

1699 ; "Histoire des Juifs," in continuation of

Josephus, 1707; d. 22 Dec. 1723.

Basnage, Samuel, French ecclesiastical his-

torian ; b. 1638; published "Histoire des

Eglises R^fonuses," 1690; d. 1691.

/
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Ba.ss, George, surgeon ; discovered Bass's

Straits, 1797; (/. after 1798.

Ba.ssano, Italian painters :

Francesco da Ponte, h. about 1475; d. about 1530.
Jacopo da Ponte, son; b. 1510; d. 13 Feb. 1592.
Fkancesco da Ponte, son ; 0. 1550 ; d. 4 July, 1592.
Leandro da Ponte, brother ; b. 1558 ; d. 1623.

Bassano, Hugues Bernard Maret, due de,

French statesman; 6. i March, 1763; sent to

England; dismissed for deception, 1792 ; secre-

tary to Napoleon I., Nov, 1799; made duke,
and minister of foreign affairs, 181 1

;
joined

Napoleon
;

banished, 1815 ;
recalled, July,

1830; d. 13 May, 1839.
Ba.s.santix, Scotch astrologer; h. about 1504;

wrote " Astronomia," printed 1599; d. 1568.

Bassompierre, Frangois de, baron, French
general; h. 12 April, 1579; marshal of France,
1622

;
fought at siege of Ilochelle, taken,

28 Oct. 1623; imprisoned (for ten years) in

the Bastille for political intrigues, 23 Feb.

1631 ; d. 12 Oct. 1646; his " Memoires,"

1 598-1631, published 1665.

13A.STIAT, Frederic, French political econo-

mist; b. 29 June, 1801
;

published "Pro-
tectionisme et Communisme," 1 849; d. 24
Dec. 1850.

Bastide, Jules, French author; h. 21 Nov.
1800; ojjposed the restoration, 1815; and
Louis Philippe, 1 830; fled to England; con-

demned to death, 1 832 ; tried and acquitted,

1834; minister of foreign affaii's under the

republic. May—Dec. 1848.

Bateman, Kate Josephine, American actress
;

h. 1842; appeared in England, 1863-65;
married Mr. G. Crowe, Oct. 1866.

]3ates, Edward, American lawyer and states-

man ; b. 1793; 25 March, 1869.

Bath, see Pidtcnnj.

Bathilde, Saint, queen of Clovis II. of

France ; d. 680.

Bathori, princes of Transylvania.

Stephen Zapoly, prince, 1571; king of Poland,
1575 ; victorious over Russia, 1579 ; d. 1586.
Christopher, brother, prince, 1575 ; d. 1581.
SKiisMOND, brother, prince, 1581 ; abdicated ; d. 27
March, 1613.
Gabor, elected t6o8 ; suppressed a revolt, 1610;
attempted to kill Bethlem Gabor, his deliverer

;

himself assassinated, 11 Oct. 1613.

Bathurst family

:

Allen, 6. Nov. 1684 ; d. 16 Sept. 1775.
Henry, statesman; b. 22 May, 1762; secretary for
the colonies, 1809; president of the council, 1828;
d. 26 July, 1834.
Hknrv, b. 1744; bishop of Norwich, 1805; voted
for catholic emancipation, and reform in parlia-
ment, 1821-32 ; d. 5 April, 1837.

Bathurst, Palph, dean of Wells, poet and
physiologist ; b. 1 620; published " Pnelectiones
de Respiratione," 1654; (/. 14 June, 1704.
Bathyaxi, Hungarian family.

Casimir, count . . . . 4 June, 1S07
Travelled in Europe and England ; an active
liberal 1840-44

Successful in war against the Croats, Nov. Dec. 1848

Supported independence of Hungaiy ; declared,

14 April : foreign minister under Kossuth ; fled

to Turkey Aug. 1849
d. in exile 13 July, 1854

Louis b. 1809

Entered the army 1835
Joined the liberal party in the diet . . 1840-44
Supported Kossuth 1847
President of the ministry . . . March 1848
Endeavoured to maintain union of Austria and
Hungary Sept. „
Arrested by Windischgriitz ; imprisoned Jan. 1849
Tried and shot 6 Oct. „

Batou, alleged grandson of Genghis Khan
;

settled the golden horde at Kapzak, 1235 ;

invaded liussia, 1236 ; set up Yaroslav as

tributary, 1238 ;
ravaged Hungary and Poland,

1241 ;
repeUed at Ohnutz

;
retreated, 1243 ;

d. 1254.

Batsch, AugTist Johann, German chemi.st

and naturalist; h. 28 Oct. 1 761 ; d. 29 Sept.

1802.

Battus I.—IV., Greek kings of Cyrene
; /.

about B.C. 640—466.

Battaglixi, Marco, bishop of Nocera nnd
Cesena, Italian historian; b. 25 March, 1645;
d. 19 Sept. 1717.

Battely, John, D.D., antiquary; b. 1647;
wrote " Antiijuitates Kutupime," published

171 1 ; f?. 10 Oct. 1708.

Battlshill, Jonathan, musical composer;

b. 1738; his opera "Alcmena" perfonned,

1764; d. 10 Dec. 1801.

Batty, Eobert, lieut.-colonel ; h. 1789; pub-

lished "French Scenery," 1S22 ; *' Genn;m
Scenery," 1823; d. 20 Nov. 1848.

Baudelocque, Jean Lonis, French 8urge<ui

;

b. 1 746 ;
published " Princii>e8 des Accouche-

ments," 1775 ; (/. i Ma}', iSio.

Baudelot de Dairval, Charles Ct5sar, French
antiquary; b. 29 Nov. 1648; bequeathed hi'^

library and collections to the Academic des

In.scriptions ; d. 27 June, 1 722.

Baudier, Dominique, Dutch historian anil

poet ; b. 1564 ; d. 22 Aug. 1 61 3.

Baudier, ^lichel, historiographer of France
;

b. al)out 1589 ; d. 1 654.
Baudin des Ardenne.s, Pierre Charles Loui<,

French politician ; 6. 18 Dec. 1748 ; (/. 14
Oct. 1799.
Baudrili.art, Jacques Joseph, French agi-i-

culturist ; b. 20 May, 1774 ; chief administrator

of French forests, 1802; published " Instnu-
tion sur la culture du Bois," 1805"; d. 24
March, 1832.

Bauer, Bruno, German historian and theo-

logian ; b. 5 Sej>t. 1809.

B.vuHTN, Jean, Swiss physician and naturalist
;

b. 1541 ; author of " Historia universalis Plan-

tanim ;" (/. 16 13.

Baulot, or Baulteu, Jacques, called FrJre

Jacques, French lithotomist ; b. 165 1 ; d. 1 720.

Baum6, Antoine, French chemist ; b. 26 Feb.

1728 ; d. 13 Oct. 1S05.
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Baume des Dossat, Jacques Frangois cle la,

French poet ; h. 1705; published "La Chris-

tiade," 1753 ; d. 30 April, 1756,

Baumer, Johann Wiihelm, German physician

;

h. 10 Sei^t. 1 7 19 ;
published " Historia

naturalis Lapidum Pretiosorum," 1771 ; cl. 4
Aug. 1788.

Baumgarten, Alexander Gottlieb, German
philosopher; h. 17 June, 1714 ;

published

"^sthetica," 1750; d. 26 Maj^, 1762.

Baune, Jacques de la, French Latin poet

and editor; b. 15 April, 1649 ; d. 21 Oct.

Bavius, Roman poet
;
stigmatised by Virgil

;

d. about B.C. 35.

Baxter, Anckew, Scotch philosopher ; h. about

1686; published "Inquiry into the nature of

the Human Soul," 1 737; d. 23 April, 1750.
Baxter, George, wood-engraver; 6. 1805 ;

improved oil-colour printing, 1836; d. ii Jan.

1867.

Baxter, Eichard, nonconformist ; h. 12 Nov.

1615 ; declined two bishoprics; lost his living

l)y the act of uniformity, 1662
;
imprisoned,

June, 1685—Nov, 16S6; published "Saints'

Everlasting Hest," 1650 ;
" Call to the Uncon-

verted," 1669 ; (/. 8 Dec. 1691.

Baxter, William, nephew, classical antiquary

;

h. 1650; pubUshed "Anacreon," 1695 ;
" Glos-

sarium Antiquitatum Britannicamm," 1719

;

d. 31 May, 1723.
Bayard, Pierre du Terrell, seigneur de, called

" Chevalier sans j^eur et sans repi-oche ;" h. 1475 ;

entered service of the duke of Savoy, 1488 ; of

Charles VIII. of France, 1493 ; went Avdth

him to Italy, 1495 ; saved the army by his per-

sonal bravery, 1505 ; killed in battle, 30 April,

1524-
Bayazid, see Bajazei.

Bayer, Gottlieb Siegfried, nephew of Johann,
German orientalist; h. 1694; published "Museum
Sinicum," (^Chinese grammar, &c.) ; d. 21 Feb.

1738.
Bayer, Johann, German theologian and astro-

nomer, called "Os Protestantium ;" published
" Uranometria," (or " Ccelum Stellatum Chris-

tianum,") 1603; d. 1660.

Bayer, Pierre, French chemist ; h. 1725

;

published "Opuscules chimiques," 1798; d.

1798.

Bayle, Pierre, philosopher and historian

;

6. 18 Nov. 1647 ;
began to publish his

" Nouvelles de la R^publique des Lettres,"

1681 ;
" Dictionnaire Historique," 1697-99;

d. 28 Dec. 1706.

Bayley, Sir John, judge; h. 3 Aug. 1763;
pubhshed "Summary of the law of Bills of

Exchange," 1789; "Book of Common Prayer
with Notes," 1824; d. 10 Aug. 1841.

Bayley, Lewis, bishop of Bangor; h. about

1565 ;
consecrated, 1616; published "Practice

of Piety," 1619; d. 1631,

Bayly, Thomas Hajoies, lyric poet ; h. 1797 ;

d. 22 April, 1839.
Bazalgette, Joseph William, civil engineer

;

h. 1819 ;
appointed engineer-in-chief to the

metropolitan board of works, 1855.
Bazaine, Francois Achille, marshal of France

;

1). 181 1 ; served in Algeria and the Crimea
;

commanded the French army in Mexico, 1863 ;

marshal, 5 Sept. 1864.
Bazard, Amand, French philosophei-, a St.

Simonian and founder of the French carbonari

;

h. 19 Sept. 1791 ; d. 29 July, 1832.
Bazire, Claude, French revolutionist ; h. 1764

;

executed, 5 April, 1794.
Bazley, Thomas, M.P., cotton-spinner ; h.

1797; one of the founders of the anti-corn-law

league, 1838 ; elected M.P. for Manchester,
1858.

Beale, Lionel Smith, M.B., physiologist

;

h. 1828; published "The Microscope in its

application to Practical Medicine," 1861.

Beard, John, singer and actor; h. 1716

;

d. 1791.
Beaton, Scottish ecclesiastics and statesmen :

James, archbishop of Glasgow ; chancellor and a
guardian of James V., 1515; archbishop of St.

Andrews and i)rimate, 1522 . . . t^- iS39
David, nephew; b. 1494; archbishop of St.

Andrews, 1539 ; chief of the regency, Dec. 1542 ;

bitterly persecuted the protestants, 1542-46;
assassinated by a party of reformers 29 May, 1546

Beatrice Mary Victoria Feodore, princess,

fifth daughter of queen Victoria; h. 14 April,

1857-
Beatson, Pobert, Scotch historian ; h. 1 742 ;

published " PoHtical Index to the Histories of

Great Britain and Ireland," 1786; "Naval
and Military Memoirs," 1790-1804 ; d. 18

April, 1 81 8.

Beattie, James, Scottish poet; h. 25 Oct.

1735; professor of philosophy at Aberdeen,

1760; published "Essay on Truth," 1770;
"The Minstrel," 1771-74; "Essays on Poeti-y

and Music," 1776; d. 18 Aug. 1803.

Beaucaire de Beguillon, Frangois, arch-

bishop of Mentz; h. 15 14; pubhshed "E.ei*um

Gallicanarum Commentaria," 1562 ; declared

for ecclesiastical reform, and resigned his see

;

\d. 1591.
Beauclerk, Topham; h. 1739; friend of Dr

Johnson; a founder of "The Club," 1 764;
d. 1780.

Beaufort, Fran9ois de Vendome, due de,

grandson of Henry IV., a restless warrior and
partizan ; h. Jan. 1616 ; termed "Roi des halles,"

about 1649; commanded the fleet in expedi-

tions against the African corsairs, 1664-65;

killed while defending Candia against the

Turks, 25 June, 1669.

Beaufort, Henry, cardinal, son of John of

Gaunt; 6. about 1370; bishop of Winchester,

1404; quarrelled with Humphry, duke of

Gloucester, the regent, 1425; cardinal, 1426;
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promoted marriage of Henry VI. with Margaret
of Anjou, 1445; d. II April, 1447.
Beaufort, Louis de, French historian, pre-

cursor of Niebuhr; pubHshed " Hi.stoire de la

E^publique Romaine," 1766; d. 1795.
Beaufort, Margaret, countess of llichmond,

daughter of John Beaufort; h. 144 1 ; married
Edmund Tudor, earl of Ilichmond, 1455 ;

mother of Henry VII., 1456; founded Christ's

College, 1505; and endowed St. John's, 1505,
&c. ; d. 29 June, 1509.

Beaufoy, Mark, physicist and astronomer;
h. 1764; made many "Nautical and Hydi^aulic

Experiments;" (/. ^May, 1827.

Beauharnais, Eugene, French general and
statesman; h. 3 Sept. 1 781; his mother,
Josephine, manied to Napoleon Bonaparte, 8
March, 1796; commanded army of Italy and
took Trieste, 18 IMay, 1809 ; served in the

gi-and army in Russia and Germany, 1 8 1 2- 1 8
1 3

;

d. 22 Feb. 1824.

Beauharnais, Eugenie Hortense de ; h. at

Paris, 10 April, 1783 ; married to Louis Bona-
parte, 4 Jan. 1802; (jueen of Holland, 1806-10

;

mother of Louis Napoleon, 20 April, 1808;
d. at Arenenberg, 5 Oct. 1837.
Beauharnais, Josephine de, see Joseph inc.

Beaumarchais, Pierre Augustin Caron de,

French dramatist; h. 24 Jan. 1732; first re-

presentation of his " ]5arbier de Seville," 23 Feb.

1775 ;
"Mariagede Figaro," 27 April, 17S4; pub-

lished his Memoirs, 1774-93; ^9 ^^'^-y? 1799-
Beaumont, Francis, dramatist ; h. 1586; wrote
dramas conjointly with John Fletcher ; d. about
1616.

Beaumont, Sir George Howland, painter

;

h. Nov. 1753; gave a collection of pictures to

the national gallery, 1826; d. 7 Feb. 1827.

Beaumont, Jean Baptiste Elie de, French en-

gineer and geologist; h. 25 Sept. 1798; jmb-
lished memoirs on geology of France, with
maps, 1833-41 ;

perpetual secretary of the
Academy of Sciences at Paris, 1856.

Beaumont, Sir John, poet brother of Francis;

h. 1582; his *'Bosworth Feld" published, 1629;
d. 1628.

Beaumont, Joseph, theologian and poet
;

h. 161 5; published "Psyche, or Love's Myste-
ries," 1652; d. 1699.
Beauregard, Peter Gustave Toussaint,

American confederate general; b. 1821
;

bombarded Fort Sumter, Charleston, 1 2 Ajiril,

1861 ; commanded at the first battle of Bull-

run, 21 July, 1861
;

successfully defended
Charleston, 1863; after its surrender, joined

Lee at Richmond, Feb. 1865.

Beaurieu, Gaspard Guillard de, French edu-

cational writer; b. 3 July, 1728; piiblished

"El^ve de la Nature," 1790; d. 5 Oct. 1795.

Beausobre, Isaac de, French protestant theo-

logian and historian; b. 8 March, 1659; d, 6
June, 1738. I

Beauvais, Guillaume, French numismatist

;

h. 1698; published " Histoue des Empereurs
Romains par les Medailles," 1767; d. 29 Sejjt.

1773-
Beauvais, Jean Baptiste-Charles, bishop of

Senez, eloquent preacher; h. 1731; deputy
from Paris to the states general, 1 789 ; t/. 4
April, 1790.
Beauvilliers, Antoine, French cook; b. 1754;

published "Art de Cuisinier," 1814; d. 31
Jan. 1 81 7.

Beaver, Philip, navigator ; b. 28 Feb. 1766;
vainly endeavoured to found a colony on the
isle of Bulama, West Africa, 1 792 ; d. 5 April,

1813.

Beazley, Samuel, architect and dramatist;
h. 1786; designed the Lyceum theatre; d. 12

Oct. 1 85 1.

Beccadelli, Antonio, called Panormita,
Italian historian; b. 1394; wrote "De dictls et

factis Alphonsi Regis," printed 1485; d. 147 1.

Beccadelli, Ludovico, Italian historian \b. 27
Jan. 1502; wrote "Life of Cardinal Pole;'*

printed 1563; d. 17 Oct. 1572.
Beccafumi, see Mccarino.

Beccari, Jacopo Bartolommeo, Bolognese
I)hysician and chemist; 6. 25 July, 1682; d. 18
Jan. 1766.

Beccari A, Cesare Bonesana, marchese de,

Italian philo.sopher
; 15 ^March, 1738; pub-

lished " Treati.se on Crimes and Punishments
"

(in Italian), 1764; d. 28 Nov. 1 794.
Beccari A, Giovanni Battista, Italian physi-

cist; b. 3 Oct. 1 716; (/. 22 May, 17S1.

Becher, Alfred Julius, German i)rufessor of

music and political ^VTiter; b. about 1 804;
organised the aca<lemic legion at Vienna, and
took jiart in the insurrection ; taken and shot,

1 7 June, 1 848.

Becher, Johann Joachim, chemist; b. 1635;
jmblished " (Edipus Chyuiicus," 1664; d. Oct.

1682.

Becher, Elizabeth, lady, see O'XcUl.

Beck, Anthony de, bishop of Durham; led

the van at battle of Falkirk, 22 July, 1298;
(/. 1311.

Beck, Lewis C, American chemist and
mineralogist; b. 179S; d. 20 April, 1853.
Becker, Nicolaus, German poet; b. 1816;

wrote the " HjTnn to the Rhine," containing

the lines, " they shall not have it—the German
Rhine," when Thiers spoke of enlarging the
French frontier, 1S40; (?. 28 Aug. 1845.
Becket, Thomas h,. Saint, archbishoj) of

Canterbury ; b. ii 1 9 ; d. 29 Dec. 1 1 70.

Chancellor to Henrj' II 1155
Elected archbisliop of Canterbury ; soon after re-

signed tlie cliancellorshij) . . ?4 May, 1 162
Quarrelled with the king ; condemned for nial-

aduiinistration wliile chancellor, and susj)ended
from ollice ; appealed to the pope, and fled to
France Oct. 1164
Excommunicated the bishops who submitted to

the couucil of Clarendon . . . June, 1166
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Formally reconciled to Henry at Fretville, 22 July 1170
Eeturned to Canterbury, 3 Dec. ; excommuni-
cated certain bishops; through angry words of

the king, murdered in his cathedral 29 Dec. 11 70
Henry did penance at his tomb . . 12 July, 11 74

Beckford, William, lord mayor of London;
h. 1705; mayor, 1763, and 1770; replied

boldly to George III. reproving the corporation,

23 May, 1770; d. 21 June, 1770.
Beckford, William, son; h. 1760; published

"Vathek" in French, 1784; settled in Por-

tugal, 1794 ; built Fonthill ; d. 2 May,
1844.
Beckington, Thomas, bishop of Bath and
Wells; h. about 1385; tutor of king Henry
VI. ; assisted in negociating the peace of

Arras, 1435; consecrated bishop, 13 Oct. 1443;
lord privy seal, 1446; fostered literature and
the arts ; d. 14 Jan. 146 5.

Beckmann, Johann, German physicist ; h. 4
June, 1739 ;

published (in Gennan) "History of

Inventions," 1780-1805; r^. 4 Feb. 181 1.

B^CLARD, Pierre Augustin, French anatomist
and physician; b. 17 Oct. 1785; published

"Elements d'Anatomie gen^rale," 1823; d. 17
March, 1825.

Becon, or Beacon, Thomas, reformer •,h. 1 5 1 2

;

wrote " Newes out of Heaven," 1541 ; "Pota-
cion for Lent," 1542, &c. ; d. about 1570.
Becquerel, Alexandre Edmond, French phy-

sicist ; h. 24 March, 1820; published "Traitd de
I'Electricitd," 1855.
Becquerel, Antoine Cdsar, father of preced-

ing, French physicist ; h. 7 March, 1788: pub-
lished "Traite de I'Electricit^ et du Mag-
n^tisme," 1834-40; " Traite de Physique,"

1842-44.

Bectoz, Claudine de, la soeur scholastique,"

French abbess of St. Honorat ; h. about 1480

;

d. 1547.
Beda, Noel, French theologian, syndic of the

Sorbonne
;

persecuted Robert Estienne and
other protestants; d. 8 Feb. 1537.
Beda, or Bede, Venerable, historian and

astronomer; h. about 673 ;
completed his

"Historia Ecclesiastica," about 731; d. 26
^lay, 735.
Beddoes, Thomas, M.D., physicist, (teacher

of Humphrey Davy); h. 15 April, 1760;
founded Pneumatic Institute at Bristol, 1798;
d. 24 Dec. 1808.

Bedell, William, bishop of Kilmore ; h. 1570;
encouraged the translation of the Bible into

Irish; d. 7 Feb. 1642.

Bedford, dukes of

:

John, third son of Henry IV. ; b. 1390 ; duke,
1415 : regent of France, 1422 . d. 13 Sept. 1435

AViLLiAM Russell, earl, 1641 ;
fought for the

parliament, 1642; joined the king, 1643 ; created
duke, II May, 1694 . . . d. 7 Sept. 1700
John, statesman ; h. 1710 ; duke. 1732 ; first lord
of the admiralty, Nov. 1744; lord lieutenant of Ire-
land, 1757,1759; lord president, Nov. t 763 ; (Z. 1 5 Jan. 1771
Francis, great promoter of agriculture ; b. 23
July, 1765; duke, 1771 . . c^. 2 March, 1802

Bedos de Celles, Frangois, French Benedic-

tine; h. 1706; published " Gnomon Pratique,"

1760; "Art du Facteur d'Orgues," 1766;
d. 25 Nov. 1779.
Beecher, Henry Ward, American minister,

brother of Mrs Beecher Stowe ; h. 24 June,

1813; published " Life Thoughts," 1858.

Beechey, Frederick William, (son of Sir Wil-

liam), rear-admiral ; b. 1796 ;
accompanied

Parry and Franklin in their Arctic voyages,

1 81 8, 1819 ; commanded a polar expedition,

1825-8; surveyed Bristol and Irish channels,

1837-47 ;
rear-admiral, 1854 ; d. 29 Nov.

1856.

Beechey, Sir William, R.A., painter ; b. Dec.

1753 ; d. 28 Jan. 1839,

Beek, see Calkoen.

Beer, August, German physicist; b. 31 July,

1825 ; author of many papers, 1848, ct scq.

Beer, Mayer, see Meyerbeer.

Beer, Wilhelm, German astronomer, (brother

of the composer, Jacob Meyer, called Meyer-
beer) ; b. 4 Jan. 1 797 ; with Miidler published a

map of the moon, 1836; d. 27 March, 1850.

Beethoven, Ludwig von, German musical

composer; b. 17 Dec. 1770; astonished Mozart,

1790; his "Leonora" (now called "Fidelio,")

performed, 1805 ; wrote "Mount of Olives,"

many sonatas, symphonies, masses, &c. ; d. 26
March, 1827.

Beger, Laurenz, German numismatist; b. 19

April, 1653; d. 21 April, 1705.

Begh, or Le Bkgue, Lambert, founder of the

Beguines ; d. Iijy.

Behaim, or Behem, Martin, German geo-

grapher and navigator ; b. 1456 or 1457; con-

structed a terrestrial globe, (said to have led to

the discovery of America), 1492; d. 29 July,

1506.

Behmen, Jacob, see Bohme.
Behn, Aphra, novelist and dramatist; d. 16

April, 1689.

Behnes, William, sculptor; b. 1800; d. 3
Jan. 1864.

Behrens, Georg, German chemist ; b. 1662

;

pubHshed " Hercynia Curiosa," 1703; d. 1 712.

Behrens, Thomas Georg, German physicist

;

b. 17 Jan. 1775 ; invented an electrometer,

termed " Bohnenberger's ; " d. 22 Jan. 1 81 3.

Behring (or Bering), Veit, Russian navigator

;

b. about 1680; discovered Behring's Straits,

1728; d. 8 Dec. 1 74 1.

Bek, see Beck.

Beke, Charles Tilston, scholar and geographer

;

b. 10 Oct. 1800; travelled in Abyssinia, 1851 ;

published " Sources of the Nile," i860.

Bekker, Balthasar, Dutch theologian ; b. 20

March, 1634 ;
published " De Betooverde

Weereld," (World Bewitched,) 1691 ; d. 1

1

June, 1698.

Bekker, Elisabeth Wolf, Dutch novelist and

poet; b. 25 July, 1733; d. 5 Nov. 1804.
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Bekkee, Emanuel, Gennan philologist ; b.

1785 ; edited Plato (1814-21) and other classics.

Bel, Matthias, Hungarian historian ; h. 1 684

;

published " Prodromus Hungariae," 1723; d.

1749-
Bela I.—TV., kings of Hungary :

I. king, after killing his brother Andrew in battle 1060
d . 1063

IT. king, 1131 d. 1141
III. king, 1173; recovered Croatia and Dalmatia 1181

d. 1 196
IV. king, 1235 ; driven from Hungary by the
(rolden Horde, 1241 : defeated them, and reco-

vered his kingdom, 1245 . . . . d. 1270

Belcher, Sir Edward, vice-admiral ; h. 1799;
commanded " Sulphur" in voyage round the

world, 1836-42
;

publi.shed " Narrative," and
knighted, 1 843 ; sailed in search of Sir John
Franklin, April, 1852; abandoned his ships,

April, 1854; returned to England, Oct. 1854;
K.C.B., 1867.

Belcredi, Richard, co\mt, Austrian states-

man; h. 12 Feb. 1823; appointed viceroy of

Bohemia, 24 May, 1864; president of the im-

perial coimcil of ministers, 1865-67.

Belidor, Bernard Forest de, French general

and mathematician ; 6. 1693 ;
published works on

military architecture, hydraulics, &c., 1720-53;
d. 8 Sept. 1 76 1.

Beling, Richard, Irish soldier ; h. 1613 ; Avrote
" Vindiciie Catholicae Hibernia?," (1641-49) ;

d. ityj.

Bellsarius, Roman general under Justinian
;

h. about 505; d. 13 March, 565.

Served under Justin 520-27
Checked inroads of Persians . . 529-32
(Juelled the Nike conflict of the Circus factions 532
Victorious in Africa 533-34
Conquered Sicily 535
Captured Naples, and defended Rome . 537
Took Ravenna, Dec. 539 ; recalled . . 540
Checked the Persian invasion . . . 541, 542
Defended Rome from Totila . . . 547
Expelled Bulgarians from Thrace . . 559

Bell, Andrew, Scotch educationist; h. 1752;
introduced a system of mutual instruction at

Madras, where he became chaplain, 1 789 ;

established many schools in London, &c., 1807,
et seq. ; (/. 27 Jan. 1832.

Bell, Benjamin, surgeon ; b. 1749; published

"System of Surgery," 1783-7; ''On Ulcers,"

1778, &c.; d. 1806.

ijELL, Sir Charles, Scotch physiologist ; b. 1 774

;

published " Essays on the Anatomy of Ex-
pression," 1806 ; announced his discovery of

the distinction between the nerves of motion
and sensation, 18 10; published papers on the
nervous system, 1821 ; "Animal ^lechanics,"

1828-9; " Bridgewater Treatise on the Hand,"
1834; d. 27 April, 1842.

Bell, Currer, see Bronte.

Bell, Henry, Scotch engineer; b. 7 April,

1767; constructed a steam-boat, the Comet,
which first sailed on the Clyde, Jan. 1812

;

d. 14 Nov. 1830.

Bell, John, Scotch surgeon; b. 12 IVIarch,

1763; published "Anatomy of the Human
Body," 1793-1802; "Principles of Surgery,"
1 801 ; f^. 15 April, 1820.

Bell, John, sculptor; b. 1812; executed the
" Eagle -slayer," Wellington monument in

Guildhall, and Guards' Memorial.
Bell, Patrick, Scotch minister; invented a

reaping machine, 1826; received a testimonial

for it, 15 Jan. 1868; d. May, 1869.

Bell, Robert, miscellaneous writer; b. 10 Jan.

1 800 ; wi'ote Histoiy of Russia, Lives of Eng-
lish Poets, &c. ; Life of Canning, 1846; (/. 12

April, 1867.

]iELL, Thomas, naturalist; b. 1 1 Oct. 1 792;
publi.shed " IJritish Rejitiles," 1S29; "British

(^uadruped.s," 1 836.
Bellamy, Anne-George, Irish actress; b. 50

April, 1733; d. 17S8.

Bellamy, Jacob, Dutch patriotic poet; b. 12

Nov. 1757; d. II March, 1786.

Bellarminu.s, Robert, cardinal, controversial

writer ; b. 4 Oct, 1 542 ;
published " Disputa-

tiones de Controversiis Fidei," 1 587; d. 17
Sept. 1 62 1.

liELLAY, Guillaume du, seigneur de Langey,
French general and diplomatist ; b. 1491 ;

wrote memoirs of his times ; d. 9 Jan. 1543.
Bellay, Jean dxi, French dij)lomatist ; b. 1492 ;

ambassador in London, 1527; archbishop of

Paris, 1532; cardinal, 1 535; wrote memoirs of

his times; (/. 16 Feb. 1 560.

Bellay, Joachim du, named " the French
Ovid" and "prince of the sonnet;" b. about

1524; d. I Jan. 1560.

Belleau, Remy, French poet (one of the

seven Pleiades, of whom Ronsard was chief )

;

(/. 6 ^Lirch, 1577.
BellEisle, Charles Louis Augusta Fouquet,

due de, French marshal; b. 22 Sejit. 16S4;
general of the French auxiliaries in Gennany,
Aug. 1741 ; conducted their skilful but disas-

trous retreat from Prague, Dec. 1 742 ; made
minister of war, 1750 ; (/. 26 Jan. 1761.

Bellex(;er, Fran9ois, French jthilologist

;

b. 1688; jmblished translations of Dionysius of

Halicarnassus, 1 723; Plutarch, 1 729, &c.

;

d. 12 April, 1749.
Bellin, Jacc^ues Nicolas, French hydro-

grapher ; 6. 1703; published " Le Neptune
Fran^ais," "Marine Charts," 1753; d. 21

March, 1772.

Bellingham, John, murderer; ?>. about 1771 ;

assassinated Mr Spencer Percival at the house
of commons, 11 May

;
executed, 18 Mav,

1812.

Bellini, Venetian painters

:

Jacopo d. about 1740
C ENTILE, son ; i/. 1421 . . d. 23 Feb. 1507
Giovanni, 6. 1426 . .

15'Nov. 1516

Bellini, Lorenzo, Italian scholar; b. 3 Sept.

1643 > S Jan. 1704.
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Bellini, Vincenzo, Sicilian musical composer

;

h. 3 Nov. 1802; wrote "Somnambula" and
"Norma," 1831 ; "I Puritani," 1834; d. 24
Sept. 1835.

Bellocq, Pierre, Erencli satiric poet; h. 1645 ;

d. 4 Oct. 1704.
Bellori, Giovanni Pietro, Italian antiquary

;

h. 161 5; published "Veteres Arcus," 1690;
"Admiranda Pomanarum Antiquitatum," 1693;
d. 1696,

Bellot, Joseph Rene, l^'rench lieutenant;

h. March, 1826; sailed with Kennedy (Jmie,

185 1 ) and with Inglefield (Jmie, 1853) in search

of Sir John FrankHu; accidentally drowned,
18 Aug. 1853.

Belmas, Louis, termed "the last of the

Erench constitutional bishops;" h. 11 Aug.

1757 ; maintained liberties of the French church
against the papacy, 1782 ; made bishop of

Cambray, 1802; d. 21 July, 1 84 1.

Beloe, William, classical scholar; h. 1756;
published translation of Herodotus, 1791 ;

Aulus Gellius, 1795; d. 11 April, 181 7.

Belon, Pierre, French naturalist ; h. about

1 5 1 7 ; travelled in the east
;

published his
" Observations," 1553 ;

" Histoire Naturelie des

Poissons," 1551, &c. ; d. April, 1564.
Beloste, Aug-ustin, French surgeon; h. 1654;

published " Chirurgeon de rHojjital," 1696;
d. 15 July, 1730.
Belsham, Thomas, unitarian minister; h.

15 April, 1750; d. II Nov. 1829.

Belsham, William, political writer; h. 1753;
published " Memoirs of Kings of Great Britam
of the House of Brunswick," 1793-5; ^7
Nov. 1827,

Belshazzae, king of Babylon; B.C. 555 ; con-

quered by Cyrus, 538,
Belsunce de Castel Moron, Henri E. de

;

h. 4 Dec. 1671 ;
bishop of Marseilles, 1 709 ;

active reliever of sufferers by the great plague,

1 720-1 ; d. 4 June, 1755.
Beltraffio, Giovanni Antonio, Italian painter;

h. 1467 ; d. 1 5 16.

Belville, John Henry, astronomer; h. 1796;
d. July, 1856.

Belzoni, Giovanni Battista, Italian traveller

and antiquary; b. about 1778; came to Lon-
don, and exhibited hydraulic experiments, 1803,

ct seq. ; travelled over Europe ; settled in

Egypt, 181 5 ;
brought statues of Jupiter

Memnon, &c., to London, 1819 ; and published

his " Narrative of the Operations and Recent
Discoveries within the Pyramids," &c., 1820-1

;

returned to Africa, 1823 ; d. in Africa, 3 Dec.

1823.

Bem, Joseph, Polish general and military

engineer; l>. 1795; d. at Aleppo, 10 Dec.

1850.
Fought under Davoust in Poland . . . 181

2

Captain in Kussian service 1819
Long imprisoned for alleged insubordination ;

released 1825

Commanded in Polish insurrection . . 1830-1

And in Hungarian revolution . . . 1848-9
Captured Hermanstadt twice, 11 March, and 5 Aug.

18+9
Defeated at Temeswar ; fled to Turkey 9 Aug. 1849
Embraced Islamism, named Amurath i^acha ;

settled at Aleppo, Feb. ; defended Chiistiaris

there against the Mahometans . . . Nov. 1850

Bembo, Pietro, Italian poet, reviver of litera-

ture ; h. 20 May, 1470 ;
historiographer of

Venice, 1486-1530; private secretary to Pope
Leo X., 1 513; cardinal, 1538; d. 18 Jan.

1547-
Benavidio, Marco, "Mantuano," Italian

jurist ; b. 25 Nov. 1489 ; d. 2 April, 1 582.

Benbow, John, commodore ; b. about 1650 ;

bombarded St. Malo, 17, 18 Nov. 1693 ; unsuc-

cessful in attack on French fleet off Carthagena
through the cowardice of his captains, and
wounded, 19 Aug. 1702 ; d. 4 Nov. 1702.

Benedek, Ludwig von, Austrian general

;

b. 1804 ;
governor of Hungary part of i860

;

defeated by the Prussians at Konigsgriitz, 3
July, 1866.

Benedetti, Vincent, French diplomatist ; b.

about 181 5 ;
envoy to Italy, 1861-63; ambas-

sador to Prussia, 1864.

Benedict I.—XIV. Popes.

I. Bonosus, pope, 574 . . . . d. 30 July, 578
II. Pope, 684 tZ. 7 May, 685
III. Pope, 17 July, 855 . . . cZ. 8 April, 858
IV. I'ope, 6 April, 900 . . . d. 20 Oct. 903
V. Pope, 964 d. s July, 965
VI. Pope, 20 Dec. 972 . killed in prison, 974
VII. Pupe, 975 d. 6 July, 984
VIII. Pope, 17 June, 1012 ; expelled; restored

by, and crowned the emperor Henry II., 1014 ;

d. 10 July, 1024
IX. Pope, 1033 ; expelled for his simony and
vices, 1048 d. penitent 1034
X. (Giovanni di Velletri, anti-pope, 1058 ; de-

posed d. 18 Jan. 1059
XI. Nicolo Boccasini, pope, Oct. 1303 ;

poisoned
6 July, 1304

XII. Jacques Fournier, pope at Avignon, 1334;
a reformer . . . . c<. 25 April, 1342
(XIII. Anti-pope), Pedro de Luna, at Avignon,

1394 cZ. 3 Oct. 1424
Xlil. Vicenzo Orsino ; b. 2 Feb. 1649 ; pope, 29
May, 1724 ; celebrated a jubilee, 1725 ; d. 21 Feb. 1730
XIV. Prospero Lambertini ; b. 13 Mar. 1675

;

pope, 17 Aug. 1740 ; favoured the Stuarts, 1747 ;

d. 3 May, 1758

Benedict, St., founder of western monachism

;

b. 480 ; retired from the world about 497 ;

collected disciples, 520-7 ; founded a monastery
at Monte Casino in Campania, 529 ; d. about

542.
Benedict, see Biscop.

Benedict d'Aniane, St., monastic reformer
;

b. about 750 ; retired from his monastery, and
founded a new one, about 782 ;

compiled "Codex
Regularum ;" d. 821.

Benedict, Julius, German musician and com-

poser ; 6. 27 Nov. 1805 ; came to England,

1835; produced "Gipsy's Warning," 1838;
"Lily of Killamey," 1862.

Bengel, Johann Albei-t, German theologian
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and scholar ; h. 24 June, 1687 ;
published

"Novum Testamentum Grsecuni," 1734 ; d. 2

Dec. 1752.
Benger, Elizabeth Ogilvy, historian ; h. 1778 ;

published "Memoirs of Anne Boleyn," 1821
;

"Memoirs of Mary, queen of Scots," 1823 ;

d. 9 Jan. 1827.

Ben-Hadad, king of Syria; warred with
Ahab, king of Israel, B.C. 901 ; killed bv Hazael,

885.
Benjamin of Tudela, Spanish rabbi and

traveller in the East, 1 1 60- 1 173.
Bennet, Abraham, electric an ; b. 1750; in-

vented the gold leaf electrometer, 1786; pub-
lished "Experiments on Electricity, 1789;
d. May, 1799.
Bknnet, Benjamin, nonconformist minister

;

h. 1674 ;
published " Christian Oratory," 1728 ;

d. I Sept. 1726.

Bennet, Christopher, physician ; about

161 7 ;
published "Theatri Tabidorum Vesti-

bulum," 1654; d. I May, 1655.
Bennet, Kobert

;
published " Concordance

of Synonymous Words in Scripture," 1657 ;

d. 6 April, 1687.

Bennet, Henry, see A rlivf/ton.

Bennet, James, D.D., dissenting minister

;

h. 1774; wrote, with David Bogue, "History
of the Dissenters," published 1 808, et scq. ; d. 4
Dec. 1862.

Bennett, William Stemdale, musician and
composer; 6. 13 April, 18 16; professor at

Cambridge, 1856; produced "May Queen,"
1858.

Benningsen, Levin A. T., Russian general

;

h. at Brimswick, 1745: fought in Roland, 1791;
in Rersia, 1795; a consjiirator against the czar

Raul, March, 1801
;
fought against the French,

1805-7; succeeded Kutusoff, 1812; greatly

aided in the victory at Leipzic, 16-19 ^^t.

1813 ; retired into Hanover, i8i8; d. 1826.

Benoit, Anglo-Norman Trouvere, favoured
by Henry II. (1154-89); wrote "Histoiro en
vers des Dues de Normandie."
Benserade, Isaac; French poet and drama-

tist; b. 1612; d. 19 Oct. 1691.
Benson, George, nonconformist writer;

b. 1699; "History of the First Rlanting of

Christianity," 1735; d. 6 April, 1672.

Bentham, Jeremy, the " utilitarian " philoso-

pher; b. 15 Feb. 1747; piiblished "Fragment
on Government," 1776; "Defence of Usur}^"

1787; "Ranopticon, or Inspection house,"

1791 ;
"Draught of a code for France,"

17901; d. 6 June, 1832.

BENTHAur, Sir Samuel, brother of Jeremy,
naval engineer ; b. 11 Jan. 1757; travelled in

Russia, 1780; lieut.-col. in Russian army,

1784; returned to England, 1791; appointed
inspector-general of naval woi-k, 25 March,
1 796 ; made many refonns ; the office abolished,

28 Nov. 1812; d. 31 May, 1831.

Eentinck, dukes of Rortland :

AViLLiAM, favourite of 'William 111. . . b. 1649
Created earl of Portland ... 9 April, 1689
Negotiated the treaty of Eyswick, 1697 ; and
Partition treaty 1699
Impeached and acquitted, 1701 . d. 23 Nov. 1709

2. "William, 6. 1708; accjuired the Barberini
or Portland vase, in the British museum ; c/. i May, 1762

3. William, Hknrv Cavendish ; b. 14 April

1738; duke, 14 April, 1738; lord-lieutenant
of Ireland, 1782 ; first lord of the treasury, 1783;
chancellor of the university of Oxford, 1792;
home secretary, 1794; lord president of the
council, iSoi ; first lord of the treasury, March,
1807 30 Oct. 1809

4. AViLLiAM, Henry Cavendish Bentinck-
ScoTT ; b. 24 June, 1768 ; lord president of the
council, 1827 . . . . 27 March, 1854

5. William, John Cavendish ; b. 18 Sept. 1800;
duke, 27 March, 1854.

Bentinck, Lord George Frederick Cavendish,
statesman ; b. 2"] Feb. 1802

;
private secretary to

Canning, 1827; became leader of the country
(protectionist) party, 1846; d. 21 Sept. 1848.
Bentinck, Lord William Henry, statesman

;

b. 14 Sept. 1774; ca])tain-gcneral of Sicily,

1812; governor-general of India, 1828-35;
abolished suttees; declared illegal, 14 Dec.
1829 ; (/. 17 June, 1839.
Bentivoglio, Guido, Italian cardinal, 1579;

wi-ote memoirs of his times, 1 629, &c. ; U. 7
Sept. 1644.

Bentlev, Joseph Cla}-ton, line-engraver;
b. 1809; 9 Oct. 1 85 1.

Bentley, Richard, cla.ssical scholar; b. 27
Jan. 1662; published " Dis.sertation on the
E})istle8 of Rhalaris, 1 699; master of Trinity
college, Cambridge, i Feb. 1 700; involved in
disputes with the fellows, &c., 1709-3S; pub-
lished Horace, 1 71 1; d. 14 July, 1742.
Benzel, Enc, Swedish theologian; b. 1642;

edited the Swedish Bible, published 1 703

;

(/. 1 7 Feb. 1 709.

Benzel, Eric, son ; b. 1675 ;
publi.shed

"Monumenta Sueco-Gothica," and "Ulphilas
lUustrata ;

"
1743.

Benzenhehg, Johann Friedrich, German astro-

nomer; b. 5 May, 1777; published "Researches
on Meteor.s," (fee, 1798; d. 8 June, 1846.
Berangeu, I'ierre Jean de, French song-

^vl•iter; b. 19 Aug. 1 780; d. 16 July, 1 85 7.

Bepan to write 1S02
Published liis works 1S03
Refused the olfice of censor .... 1815
For his satirical songs condemned to imprison-
ment . . . S Dec. 1821. and 10 Dec. 1828
Released, refiised honours and recomi)ense, July, 1830
Elected deputy for the assembly ; declined to
sit May, 1S48

Beraud, Laurent, French physicist; b. 5
IMarch, 1 702 ;

published '

' Rhj-sicpie des Corps
Animt^s," 1755 5 d. 26 June, 1777.
Berauld, Nicolas, French scholar; b. 1473;

preceptor of Admiral Coligny and others

;

published " Dictionnaire Grec et Latin," 152 1,

&c. ; d. 1550.
Berchett, Rierre, French painter; b. 1659;

d. 1720.
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Bercheur (Berchorius), Pierre, French,

Benedictine ; wrote '
' Rediictorium, Eeperto-

rum et Dictionarium Morale utriusque Testa-

menti," (printed 1474); d. 1362.

Berchtold, Leopold, count, philanthropic tra-

veller; b. 1758; d. 26 July, 1809.

Berengaria of Navarre, married to Richard
I. of England, 12 May, 1191 ; d. about

1230.

Berengarius, (Berenger), of Tours, theolo-

gian and philosopher; punished for denying
transubstantiation, 1050 ;

comi^elled to recant

;

retracted, 1059 ; recanted again, 1079 ; d. 6 Jan.

1088.

Berenger L II., kings of Italy

:

I. duke of Friuli, claimed the crown . . 888

Defeated by Guido di Spoleto . . . 889
Conquered him and became king . . . 898
AVars with the Hungarians and Louis of Aries,

wliom he took prisoner and blinded . . 904
Declared emperor of the west . . . . 915
Assassinated at Verona . . . March, 924

I I, marquis of Ivrea ; crowned king . 5 Dec. 950
Wars with Albert Azzo 953
Conquered by Utho 961

Berenger, Laiirent Pierre, French writer;

1). 28 Nov. 1749; published "La Morale en

action," 1 783; " Soirdes Proven9ales, " 1786;

d. 1822.

Beresford, Pev. James, humorous poet

;

1). 1764; published "Miseries of Human Life,"

1806 ; d. Sept. 1840,

Beresford, William Carr Beresford, viscount,

Irish general ; h. 2 Oct. 1 768 ; defeated Soult

at Albuera, 16 May 181 1; created baron, 17

May, 1 8 14; viscount, 28 March, 1823; d. 8

Jan. 1854.

Bergeaiann, Carl Wilhelm, German chemist

a.nd mineralogist ; h. 16 Feb. 1804.

Bergen, Carl August von, German physicist

;

I. II Aug. 1704; d. 7 Oct. 1759.

Berghaus, Henrich Karl Wilhelm, German
geographical engineer; 6. 3 May, IJ'^'J ;

pub-

lished his " Physikallscher Atlas "in 90 sheets,

1838-48.

Berghem, or BERCHEir, Nicolas, Dutch
painter; h. 1624; d. 18 Feb. 1683.

Bergier, Nicolas, French historian ; h. 1567;
published " Histoire des Grands Chemins
de I'Empire Pomain," 1622; c/. 15 Sept.

1623.

Bergmann, Torbem Olof, Swedish physicist

;

h. 9 or 20 March, 1735; published " Historia

Chemise," 1782; and many memoirs, 1755,
et seq. ; d. 8 July, 1 784.

Berigard, (or Beauregarde), Claude, French
philosopher ; b. about 1591 ; his " Circulus

Pisanus," (commentary on Aristotle's physics),

imblished, 1661 ; d. 1664.

Berington, Joseph, historian ; b. about 1 760

;

pubUshed " Lives of Abelard and Heloise,"

1784; "History of the Peigns of Henry IT.

and his Sons," 1 790; " Literary History of the

Middle Ages," 1814; d. i Dec. 1827.

Beriot, Charles, Auguste de, Belgian violin-

ist ; b. 20 Feb. 1802; married Madame Mali-
bran, 1836.

Berkeley, George, bishop, Irish philosopher
;

b. 12 March, 1684 ;
published " New Theory of

Vision," 1709; " Principles of Human Know-
ledge," 1710 ;

" The Minute Philosopher,"

1732; bishop of Cloyne, 1733; d. 14 Jan. 1753.
Berkeley, Rev. Miles Joseph, botanist

;

b. 1803 ;
published " Cr}=^togamic Botany," 1857.

Berkenhout, John, physician and naturalist

;

b. about 1730 ;
published " Clavis Angiica

Ling-uce Botanicoe Linnaei," 1764; " Pharma-
copoea Medici," &c., 1782; d. 3 April, 1791.
Berlichingen, Goetz von, " with the iron

hand," German warrior; d. 23 July, 1562.
Berlioz, Louis Hector, French musical com-

poser; b. II Dec. 1803; v/rote "Hymn to

France;" published " Traite d'Instrumenta-
tion," 1844; d. 9 March, 1869.

Bermudez, Joao, Portuguese traveller, pa-

triarch of Ethiopia ; d. 1575
Bermudo, or Veremund, kings of Spain :

I. king, 788 : abdicated 791
II. king of Leon, 982 ; defeated, and made peace
with Almanzour, 998 d. gag

III. king of Leon, 1028 ; killed in battle with
Ferdinand I about 1037

Bernadotte, Jean Baptiste, general in French
army; b. 26 Jan. 1764; defeated by Arch-
duke Charles at Nieumark, 23 Aug. 1796;
prince of Ponte Corvo, 1806 ; chosen crown
prince of Sweden ; took name of Chai-les John,
21 Aug. 18 10; joined allies against Napoleon
at Leipsic, 16 Oct. 181 3; king of Sweden, as

Charles XIV., 5 Feb. 18 18; d. S March, 1844.
Bkrnard, son of Pepin; king of Italy, 812;

killed, 818.

Bernard, Saint, monastic reformer ; b. 1090
or 109 1 ; a monk, 1 1 13; abbot of Clairvaux,

1 1 15 ;
persecuted Abelard, 1 140 ;

preached the

second crusade, 1 146 ;
supported papal autho-

rity against Arnold of Brescia, 1150; (founded

or restored about 72 monasteries) ; d. 20 Aug.
II53-

Bernard, Catherine, French poet; b. 1662;
d. 6 Sept. 1 7 12.

Bernard, Claude, " le pauvre Pretre," French
philanthropist; b. 1588; d. 23 March, 164 1.

Bernard, Claude, French physiologist ; b. 12

July, 181 3; published " Le9ons de Physiologic,"

1855.

Bernard, Herman Hedwig, Hebrew scholar

;

b. 1785 ; d. 15 Nov. 1857.

Bernard, Nicholas, theologian
;

published
" Life and Death of Archbishop Ussher," 1656

;

d. 1 66 1.

Bernard, Pierre Joseph, "Le Gentil," French
poet; b. 1 7 10; d. I Nov. 1775.
Bernard, Richard, theologian ; b. 1566; wrote

" Thesaurus Biblicus," published, 1661 ; d. 1641.

Bernard, Samuel, French banker; b. about

1651 ; d. immensely rich, 1739.
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Bernard, Simon, French general and en-

gineer; h. 28 April, 1779; served under Na-
poleon, 1805 ;

employed by the government of

the United States in constructing canals, &c.,

1814-30; returned to France, and employed by
Louis Philippe, 1830; minister of war, 1836;
d. 5 Nov. 1839.

Bernard, Sir Thomas, philanthropist ; h. 27
April, 1750; one of the founders of the Royal
Institution, London, March, 1 799 ; d. I July,

1818.

Bernardes, Diego, Portuguese pastoral poet

;

his " 0 Lyma" printed, 1596; d. 1596.

Bernardino of Sienna, saint ; b. 8 Sept. 1380

;

entered the Franciscan order, 1404; became
vicar-general ; reformed the order ; and founded
many monasteries ; d. 20 May, 1444 ;

canonized,

1450.
Bernardoni, Francis John ; founded the

Franciscan order of mendicant friars, 1207;
(/. 1226.

Berneck, Carl Gustav von, German noveUst

;

1). 28 Oct. 1803; has translated liyron.

Berners, or Barnes, Juliana, i»rioress of

Sopwell nunnery ; h. about 1388 ; wrote " Bokys
of Haukyng and Huntyng," printed at St

Albans, i486; d. after 1460.

Bernhard, duke of Saxe-Weimar ; h. 1604;
succeeded Gustavus Adolf )hus in command in

Germany, 16 Nov. 1652 ; maintained protcstant

ascendency, 1633; defeated the imperialists at

niheinfeld, 1638 ; d. 1 639.
Bernhardi, Johann Jacob, German chemist,

botanist, and mineralogist; h. 7 Sept. 1774;
published many papers, 1806, et seq. ] d. 13
Ma}^ 1850.

Bkrni, Francesco, Italian poet ; recast

lioiardo's " Orlando innamorato 0. about 1490

;

d. 26 May, 1536.

Bernier, Frangois, French traveller in India;

d. 22 Sept. 1688.

Bernier, Jean, French physician and anti-

quary ; b. 1622
;
published " Ilistoire de Blois,"

1682; ** EssaisdeMt^decine," 1689; d. 18 May,
1698.

Bernier, Nicolas, French musical composer
of Motets; b. 28 June, 1664; d. 5 Sept. 1734.

Bernini, Giovanni Lorenzo, Italian painter,

sculi)tor, and architect, termed the " Modern
Michael Angelo;" b. 1598; constructed the

colonnade at St Peter's, Rome ; d. 28 Nov. 16S0.

Bernis, Fran9ois Joachim de Pierre de,

French admiral and dijtlomatist ; b. 22 May
1 7 1 5 ; ambassador at Venice, 1 748 ; at Rome,
1769; refused the oaths to the rcpubUc, and
resigned his office, 1791 ; d. i Nov. 1794.
Bernouilli, a family of eminent mathemati-

cians, descended from Jaccjues, who fled from
the oppression of the duke of Alva at Antwerp

;

settled in Germany, and died, 1583.

J vrQiTES I., b. 27 Pec. if-54; wrote " Ars Ton-
juctandi" d. 16 Aug. 1705

Jeax, b. 27 July, 1667 ; made discoveries relating
to the elasticity of fluids, &c. . . d. j Jan, 1748
Nicolas, son of Jean I. ; l>. 27 Jan. 1695 ; d. 26 July,

1726
Daniel, second son nf .Tean ; b. 29 Jan. 1700;
published "Hydrodynamica," 1738; d. 17 March, 1782
Jean, 6. 18 May, 1710 . . . </. 17 July, 1790
Bernstorff, counts of, Danish statesmen :

Andkeas Peter, b. 28 Aug. 1735; minister of

state, 1769 and 1780 . . . d. 21 Jan. 1797
CiiKisTiAN, son ; b. 1769 ; foreign minister. 1797 ;

joined in the armed neutrality against France,
1805; resigned, 10 April, I'Sio; represente<l
Denmark at Vienna, 1814; signed cession of
Norway to Sweden, 1815 ; entered into service
of Prussia, 1818 .... d. April, 1855
Albkecht, b. 22 [March, 1809 ; envoy to Eng-
land, 1854-61 ; ambassador .... 1862

Beroalde (Berould), Mathieu, of Paris, pro-

tcstant theologianand historian ; WTote "Chroni-
con Scripturse Sacrfe C!on.stitutum

;

" d. 1576.
His son, Fran9ois Beroalde de VerWlle, philo-

.sojjher and mathematician; b. 28 April, 1 5 58;
his "^Moyens de i)arvenir" (an immoral work),

printed 16 10; d. about 161 2.

Beroaldo, Filippo, Italian scholar: h. 7 Dec.

1453 ;
taught at Bologna, Panna, Milan, anil

Paris; d. ij July, 1505. His nephew, Filippo,

poet; b. I Oct. 1472 ;
professor at Rome, 15 14;

president of the Roman academy, and libra-

rian of the Vatican, 1 5 1 6 ; d. 1 5 1 8.

Berosi s, of Baliylon, A\Tote history of S}Tia,

and other works, about B.C. 260.

Berquin, Arnaud, French writer; h. 1749;
published "Amides Enfan.s," 1784; (/. 21 Dec.

1791.
Berqi'in, Louis de, French protestant ; b. 14S9

;

burnt for heresy, 22 April. 1529.

Berretini, Pietro da Cortona, painter; b.

1596 ; d. 1669.

Berriman, William, theologian; b. 24 Sept.

1688; d. 5 Feb. 1750.
Berruver, Joseph Isaac, French Jesuit ; b. 7
Nov. 1681

;
published " Histoire du Peuple de

Dieu," 1728 (condemned 1731); d. 18 Feb.
175S.

Berry, dukes of

:

Jean df. Fkanck. .son of Jean II. 6. 30 Nov. 1340
A prisoner in Kngland .... 1360-67
Cioverued the south of France very tyrannically

1381-92
Joined the Armagnac party ; beseiged and
taken at Bourges, 1412 15 June, 1416

Chaules, son of Charles VII. and brother of

Louis XI. of France . . b. 2S April, 14.^6

Joined with Charles the bold and other nobles
in the league of tlie public good . Dec. 1464
Made due of Guieune, and e.\iled from Paris

29 April, 1469
Poisoned . . . . 24 or 2S May. 1472
CHA.ULES, grandson of Louis XIV. b. 31 Aug. 1686

d. 4 May, 1714
Charles FERDiN-.\Nr) d'Artois, son of Comte

d'Artois (afterwards Charles X.); b. 24 Jan.

1778; emigrated, 1792; came to England;
married Aliss Urown whom he deserted , iSoi ;

married Caruliue of Naples, 17 June, 1816;
assa.ssinated 13 Feb. 1S20
His vife, Caroline de Bourbon, princess of

Naples, b. 5 Nov. 1798 ; her son Uenri, ducde
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Bordeaux, or Comte de Chambord, h. 29 Sept.
1820

;
vainly attempted to raise an insurrection

in Britanny ; arrested and imprisoned, Nov.
1832 ; announced her marriage with the Comte
de Luccliesi-Patti, r2 Feb. ; gave birth to a
son, 9 May ; embarked for Sicily . 9 June, 1833

Bereyer, Pierre Antoine, Frencli advocate,

orator, and legitimist politician ; b. 4 Jan. 1 790

;

defended marshal Ney at his trial, 4 Dec.

181 5; and Lonis Napoleon in 1 840; protested

against coxip d'etat, 2 Dec. 185 1 ; elected mem-
ber of the legislative assembly, 1863; d. 29
Nov. 1868.

Berthelot, Marcellin Pierre Engine, French
chemist; h. 29 Oct. 1827; reproduced alcohol

s}Tithetically, 1855 ; discovered acetylene, a new
inflammable gas, about 1862.

Berthier, Louis Alexandre, prince of Wag-
ram, French general; h. 20 Dec. 1753; cap-

tured Rome, 1 5 Feb. 1 798 ;
prince of Neuf-

chatel, 1806 ; submitted to Louis XVIII.,
1814 ; desired to remain neutral, JMarch ; either

threw himself (or was throMTi) from a window
at Bamberg, and killed, I June, 181 5.

Ber.smann, Georg, German poet and scholar

;

h. II March, 1536; wrote "Psalterium Davidis

versibus descriptum;" d. 8 Oct. 1611.

Bertaut, Jean, bishop of St^ez, French poet

;

h. 1570; favourite of Henry III., assisted in

the conversion of Henry IV.
;
baptized liouis

XIII., 1607; and buried Henry IV., 1610;

d. 8 June, 161 1.

Berthier, Pierre, French mineralogist ; h. 3
July, 1782; published " Traitd des Essais par

la Voie Seche," 1833 ; d. 24 or 29 Aug. 1861.

Berthollet, Claude Louis, comte, French
chemist; b. 9 Nov. 1 748; d. 6 Nov. 1822.

Published experiments on the decomposition of
nitre 7 Sept. 1781
Discovered composition of ammonia . . 1785
And bleaching powers of chlorine . . . 1786
Published "Art de la Teinture," 1791 ; "Art du
Blanchement" 1795
Accompanied the army to 'Egypt . . . 1799
Published "Statique Chimique," 1803; memoirs
published 1807-17

Founded " Society d'Arcueil " . . . 1807

Berthoud, Ferdinand, Swiss watchmaker

;

h. 19 March, 1727; published "Essais sur

I'horlogerie," 1763; d. 20 June, 1807.

B'erti, Alessandro Pompeo, Italian scholar;

b. 23 Dec. 1686; taught at Naples and Rome;
published " La Caduta de' Decemviri della

Romana Republica," &c., 1717; d. 23 March,

1752-
Bertin, Antoine, French erotic poet; b. 10

Oct. 1752; his "Amours" published, 1780;
d. Jxine, 1790.

Bertin, Pierre Auguste, French physicist;

h. 13 Feb. 1818.

Bertius, Pierre, Flemish geographer; b. 14
Nov. 1565 ;

cosmographer to Louis XIII.,

1618
;

published " Theatrum Geographies

Veteris," 1618-9; d. 3 Oct. 1629.

Bertoli, Giovanni Domenico, Italian anti-

quary; b. 13 March, 1676; published " Le
Antiquith, di Aqueleja," 1739 ; d. after

1750-

Bertram, Bonaventure Corneille, French
orientalist; b. 1531 ;

published "De Politica

Judaica," 1580; d. 1594.
Bertrand, Elie, Swiss geologist and philo-

sopher ; b. 1712 ; d. 1 777.
Bertrand, Henri Gratien, comte, French

general; b. 28 March, 1773; the national

gaiard defended Louis XVI., 10 Aug. 1792 ;

entered army, and served under Napoleon

;

accompanied him to Elbe, 18 14; to France
and to St. Helena, 181 5 ;

permitted to return
to France, and reinstated in his military offices,

1821 ; d. 31 Jan. 1844; his sons published
" Campagne d'Eg}q)t et de Syrie," (dictated

by Napoleon to their father), 1847.
Bertrand, Joseph Louis Fran9ois, French

mathematician; b. 1822; published " Aritli-

metique," 1849 ;
" Algbbre," 1850; and many

memoirs.
Berulle, Pierre, French theologian and

statesman, and favourer of literature ; b. Feb.

1575 ; founded the congregation of the oratory,

approved by the pope, 1613 ; made cardinal,

1627 ; minister of state ; soon after retired

through Richelieu's jealousy ; d. 2 Oct. 1629.

Berwick, James Fitz-James, duke of, natural

son of James II.; b. 21 Aug. 1670; duke,

1687 ; served with his father in Ireland, 1689 ;

with the French, 1693 ;
general in Spain

against the English and allies, 1704; defeated

them at Almanza, 25 April, 1707 ; took Bar-
celona, 12 Sept. 1 7 14; killed at the siege of

Philipsburg, 12 June, 1 734.
Berzelius, (Berzel), Jons Jacob, baron,

Swedish chemist and physicist ; b. 29 Aug.

1779; published his "Treatise on Chemistr}'-,"

1808-18
;
very many memoirs, 1800-47 ; dis-

covered cerium, 1803 ;
selenium, 1818 ; zir-

conium, 1824; thorium, 1829; d. 7 Aug. 1848.

Besly, Jean, French historian, jurist, and
poet; b. Oct. 1 5 72; his " Histoire des Comtes
de Poitou," printed, 1647 ; d. 18 Mar.
1644.
Besoigne, Jerome, French theologian of Port

Royal; b. 1686; d. 25 Jan. 1763.

Bessarion, Marco, learned Greek monk

;

b. 1389 or 1395 ; sent to Italy by the emperor
;

made cardinal by pope Eugenius IV., 1439 ;

frequently acted as legate
;
promoted study of

literature and philosophy ; d. 19 Nov. 1472.

Bessborough, John William, earl of ; b. 1781 ;

lord-lieutenant of Ireland, July 1846; promoted
public works to relieve general distress, Sept.

1846 ;
d.17 May, 1847.

Be.ssel, Friedrich Wilhelm, German astro-

nomer ; b. 22 July, 1784; published " Fimda-
menta Astronomia," (based on Bradley's obser-

vations), 18 18; d. 17 March, 1846.
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Bessemer, Henry, civil engineer; b. 1813 ;

invented a method of making steel by passing

cold air through liquid iron, 1856.

Bessikres, Jean-Baptiste, French marshal

;

b. 6 Aug. 1768 ; chief of briga<le in Egypt,

1798 ; defeated Spaniards at Medina del Kio
Secco, 16 July, 1808 ; duke of I.stria, 28 May,
1809; killed at Liitzen, i May, 18 13.

Bessus, Persian satrap ; murdered Darius
;

killed by Alexander, B.C. 330.
Best, Sir Wra. Draper, judge ; 6. 13 Dec.

1767 ; chief justice of common pleas, 1824 ; re-

signed ; created baron Wynford, 4 June, 1829 ;

d. 3 March, 1845.
Bestoujef-Eumine, Alexis Petrowich, Eus-

sian statesman ; b. 1693 ; d. 24 April, 1766.

Left service of elector of Hanover for that of
Russia, joinincf tlie party of Biren . . . 1717
Made chancellor 15 July, 1744
Negotiated alliance with Denmark, 1746; and
England 1747
Helped to overthrow the Count de I'Estocq 1748
Disgraced for political intrigues by Elizabeth ;

restored by Catherine II. . . . . .1762
Betancos, Domingo de, Spanish missionary

to Hispauiola, 1514; an'ived at Mexico, 23
June, 1526 ; founded a convent in Guatemala,
1528 ;

by his exertions induced the pope Paul
III. to issue a bill condemning the cruelty of

the Si)aniar(ls, and declaring the Indians to be
their brethren, 1537; retui'ued to Spain; and
d. Jidy, 1549.
BethAM, Sir Wilham, herald

; 1779 ;

Ulster king-at-arms, 1820
;
published "Etruria

Celtica," 1842 ; d. 26 Oct. 1853.
Beth ELL, Kichard, lord Westbury, la^vyer

;

b. 30 June, 1800; solicitor-general, 1852;
attorney-general, Nov. 1856—March 1858, June
1859—June 1861 ; lord chancellor, 26 June,
1861

;
resigned, 4 July, 1865.

liETHENCOURT, Jean, Seigneur de, chamber-
lain of Charles VI. of France ; discovered and
conquered the Canaries, 1402 ; d. in Nor-
mandy, 1425.
Bethlem Gabor ; b. about 1 580; made him-

self sovereign of Transylvania, 1613 ; invaded
Hungary, 1619 ; and made himself king, 25
Aug, 1620

;
resigned, and made peace with

Ferdinand II., 1624 ; d. 5 Nov. 1629.

Bethune, see Sidhj.

Betterton, Thomas, eminent actor ; b. Aug.
1635 ;

engaged by Sir W. Davenant, 1662
;

opened the Lincoln's Inn Fields theatre, 30
April, 1695 ; d. 28 April, 1 7 10.

Betty, Master, "the young Roscius ;" made
his debut, 1804.

Beudant, Fran9ois Sulpice, French geologist

and physicist; 5 Sept. 1787; published
" Cours de Min^ralogie, " «tc., 1841 ; d. 10
Dec. 1850.

Beuknonville, Pierre de Ruel, marquis de,

French marshal; b. 10 May, 1752; fought in

East Indies, 1779-81 ; iu the low countries,

1792 ; seized by Dumouriez, whom he was sent
to arrest, April 1793; released, Nov. 1795;
honoured by Napoleon, 1800-14; and by Louis
XVIIL, 1815 ; rf. 23 April, 182 1.

Beust, Friedrich Ferdinand von, German
statesman; 6. 13 Jan. 1809; foreign minister
of Saxony, Feb. 1849; suj^pressed the insur-

rection, March ; laboured in vain to raise the
power of the small German states, 1863-6

;

resigned ; became Austrian foreign minister,

30 Oct. 1866; president of the council, 7 Feb.

1867 ; chancellor of the empire, 23 June, 1867.
Bever, Thomas, jurist; b. 1725; pulilished

"History of the Legal Polity of the Roman
State," 1781 ; d. S Nov. 1 791.

Beveridge, William, theologian and orien-

talist ; b. 1638; bishop of St. Asaph, July
1704; published " Sjaiodicon, sive Pandect;e
Canonum Apostolorum, " &c., 1672 ; d. 5
March, 1708.

Beverley, John de, "the first master of arts

at Oxford," (Fuller)
;
archbishop of York, 6S7

;

founded a college at Beverley, 704 ; d. 7 Mav,
741.

Bevern, August Wilhelm, German general
;

b. 1715 ; defeated by the Austrians at Breslau,

22 Nov. 1757; defeated them, 7 Aug, 1762;
1782,

Beverninck, Jerome van, Dutch statesman
;

b. 25 A])ril, 1 6 14; negotiated the peace with
England, 23 April, 1654 ; favoured science

;

d. 30 Oct. 1690.

Beverwyck, (Beverovicius), John, Dutch
physician; b. 17 Nov. 1594; published " De
Excellentia Fcuminei Sexus," 1643; (/, 19 Jan.

1647,

Bewick, Thomas, wood engraver; b. 1753;
pubHshed " Birds of GreatBritahi," 1797-1805 ;

d. 8 Nov. 1828.

Bex field, William Richard, musical com-
poser; b. 27 April, 1824; (/. 5 Nov. 1853,
Bex LEY, lord, see Vamittart.

Bex ox, Gabriel Leopold C'harles Am6, French
naturalist; b. March, 1748; published "Cate-
chisme d'Agricidture ;" and "Sy.steme de
Fertilisation," 1 773; d. 13 Feb, 1784,
Beyle, Marie Henri, (wrote as Stendhal),

French novelist, poet, &c. ; b. 23 Jan,

1783 ;
published " Lettres ^crites de Vienne,"

1814; "Vies de Haydn, de Mozart, et de
Metastase," 1817 ;

" La Chartreuse de Panne,"
&c., 1839 ; 23 March, 1842.

Beysser, Jean ]\[ichel, French general :

b. 1734; distinguished himself in the service of

the republic, 1 793 ; accused of royalism ; seized

in the midst of his army; executed, 13 April,

1794.
Beza, Theodore de, French reformer ; b. 24

June, 1519; d. 13 Oct, 1605,

Published a justification of the punishment of
heretics by the civil power, 1554 ; and his New
Testament 1556

D
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Settled at Geneva with Calvin .... 1559
Assisted at the conference at Poissy . . 1561
Preached at Paris 1562
Succeeded Calvin as head of the church . . 1564
Published " Histoire Ecclesiastique," 1580;
Psalms in French verse 1563

Assisted in the translation of the Bible, pub-
lished 1588

Bezout, Etienne, Frencli mathematician and
antiquary; b. 31 March, 1730; published
" Cours de Mathdmatiques, " 1764-7; cl. 27
Sept. 1783.

BiANCHi, Francesco, Italian musical com-
poser ; b. 1752; his best work, " Merope,"

1799 ; d. 24 Sept, 181 1.

BiANCHi, Francesco Ferrari, " II Fi'ari,"

painter; b. 1447; d. 15 10.

BiANCHi, J. Giovanni, (Janus Plancus), Italian

physiologist ; b. 3 Jan. 1693 ; d. 3 Dec.

1775.
BiANCHiNi, Francesco, Italian astronomer and

antiquary; 13 Dec. 1662; patronised by the
popes; published many memoirs, 1684- 1 728;
drew a line of the meridian at Rome, 1 702 ;

d. 2 March, 1729.
BiARD, Augiiste Fran9ois, French painter

;

b. 1800; exhibited "Family of Mendicants,"

1832; " Crossing the Line," 1834; "The Slave
Trade," 1835.
Bias of Priene, one of the seven wise men of

Greece, Jl. about B.C. 544.
BiBBiENA, Bernardo di Tarlatti, Italian car-

dinal and scholar, a friend of the Medici ; b. 4
Aug. 1470; d. 9 Nov. 1520.

BiBLiANDER, (Buchmann), Theodore, Swiss
orientalist ; b. 1504 ;

published a Hebrew Gram-
mar, 1538; edited the Bible of Zurich, 1543;
d. 24 Sejjt. 1564.
BiBRA, Ernst, German chemist and traveller

;

b. 9 June, 1806.

BiCHAT, ]\Iarie Fran9ois Xavier, French sur-

geon and physiologist ; 6. II Nov. 1 77 1; esta-

blished an independent lecture theatre, 1797 ;

pubUshed " Traits des Membranes," " Eecher-
ches sur la Vie et la Mort;" and " Anatomie
Gdn^rale," &c., 1798-1801; d. a martyr to his

zeal for science, 22 July, 1802.

BiCKERSTAFF, Isaac, dramatist ; b. about

17355 produced " Love in a Village," 1763;
"Lionel and Clarissa," 1768; d. after 1787.
BiCKERSTETH, Rev. Edward, zealous Church

of England evangelical clergyman ; b. 19 March,
1786; quitted business, ordained, 1815; rector

of Watton, 1830; d. 28 Feb. 1850.

BiCKERSTETH, Rev. Edward Henry, son, vicar

of Christ Church, Hampstead ; b. Jan. 1825 ;

published "Poems," 1849; " Rock of Ages,"

1859, &c.

BiCKERSTETH, Henry, lord Langdale, judge
;

b. 1783; master of the rolls, and baron Lang-
dale, Jan. 1836; d. 18 April, 185 1.

BiCKERSTETH, Robert, bishop of Ripon ; b. 24
Aug. 1816; consecrated, 1856.

Bidder, George Parkes, civil engineer, the
"calculating boy;" b. about 1800; president

of institution of civil engineers, i860.

BiDDLE, John ; b. 161 5 ; first English socinian

;

published his confession of faith, 1648 ; fi'e-

quently imprisoned for his opinions ; d. 22 Sept.

1662.

BiDLOO, Godefroy, Dutch anatomist ; b. 12

March, 1649; published " Anatomia Corporis

humani," 1685; d. April, 171 3.

BiEL, Johann Christian, German scholar
;

b. 1687; d. 1745; his " Noviis Thesaurus Phi-

lologicus ; sive Lexicon in LXX.," &c., pub-
lished, 1779-80.

BiELA, Wilhelm von, German astronomer
;

b. 19 March, 1782; discovered Biela's comet,

27 Feb. 1826; d. 18 Feb. 1856.

BiGLAND, John, historian ; b. 1750; published
" History of Spain," 1809; "Letters on His-

tory," 1804; d. 22 Feb. 1832.

BiGNE, Gaces de, French poet
;
accompanied

king John to England; wrote "Roman des

Oyseaulx;" d. about 1474.
BiGNON, Jdrome, French antiquary ; b. 1589;

published '
' Chorographie ; ou Description de

la Terre Sainte," 1600; patronized bv Henry
IV., and presented to him, " De I'Excellence

des Rois et du Royaume de France," 1610;
d. 7 April, 1656.

BiGNON, Louis Pierre Edouard, French diplo-

matist and historian; b. 3 Jan. 1771 ; d. 6 Jan.

1841.

Served in Russia and Germany, softening much
the asperities of war 1800-14

Helped to save the bridge of Jena from destruc-

tion by Blucher July, 1815
Peer of France 1838
In conformity with a legacy and request from Na-
poleon, wrote "Histoire de France, 1799-1812 ;"

published, 1829-38 . . . . d 5 Jan. 1841

BiGSBY, John Jeremiah, M.D., geologist
;

b. 14 Aug. 1792; published "The Shoe and
Canoe

;
or, Pictures of Travel in the Canadas,"

1850 ;
" Thesaurus Siluricus : the Flora and

Fauna of the Silurian Period," 1868.

Billaud-Varenne, Jacques Nicolas, French
conventionalist; 6. 23 April, 1756; denounced
the government and clergy, 1789 ;

proposed

abolition of the monarchy, i July, 1791 ; incited

the massacres of Sept. 1 792 ; banished as an
accomplice of Robespierre, 1795 ; d. at St
Domingo, 3 June, 18 19.

BiLLAULT, Auguste Adolphe M., French advo-

cate and statesman; b. 12 Nov. 1805 ; minister

of the interior, 1854; resigned, Feb. 1858; d. 13
Oct. 1863.

Billing, Archibald, M.D. ; b. 1791 ;
published

" First Principles of Medicine," 1849 5

"Diseases of the Heart," 1852; "Science of

Gems," 1868.

BiLLiNGSLEY, Sir Henry, lord mayor of Lon-
don

;
published his translation of Euclid, 1570

;

d. 22 Nov. 1606.
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BiLLiNGTON, Mrs Elizabeth, singer; b. 1 7 70;

d. 25 Aug. 1818.

BiLSON, Thomas, theologian
;
published " Per-

petual Government of Christ's Church," 1593;
bishop of Worcester, 1 596; d. 18 June, 16 16.

BiNEAU, Amand, French chemist; 6, 18 Jan.

1812.

BiNET, Jacques Philippe, French mathemati-
cian; h. 2 Feb. 1786; d. 12 May, 1856.

Bingham, Joseph, theologian; h. 1668; pub-

lished
'
' Oi'igines Ecclesiasticae

;
or, Antiquities

of the Christian Church," 1708-22 ', d. I'j Aug.
1723.
BiNGLEY, Rev. William

;
published " Animal

Biography," 1802; "Memoirs of British

Quadrupeds," 1809; d. 1 1 Feb. 1823.

BiNNKY, Thomas, dissenting minister; h. about

1798; chosen minister of Weighhouse chapel,

London, 1829; published "Practical Power of

Faith," 1830; travelled in America, 1845; in

Australia, 1857; resigned his ministry at the

Weighhouse chapel, 4 July, 1869.

BiON, Greek poet
; fl, B.C. 280.

BiON, Scythian philosopher; fl. B.C. 250.

BiON, Kicolas, French engineer; h. 1652;
published "Usage des Globes," 1699; d. 1733.
BiONnr, Giovanni Francesco, Italian scholar;

h. 1572; served Venice ; visited Englsind, and
introduced to and employed by James I.

;
pub-

lished "Historia della Civile Guerre d'lnghil-

terra tra le due Case di Lancastro ed lore,"

1637-47; d. 1644.

Bjot, Jean Baptiste, French physicist and
scholar; b. 21 April, 1 774; published " Traitd

d'Astronomic," 1805; "Traite de Physique,"

1816; numerous memoirs, 1802-55; d. 3 Feb.

1862.

BiRAKGUE, Rend de, French cardinal ; b. 1507 ;

confident of Catherine de Medicis and Charles

IX. ; said to have instigated the massacre of

St. Bartholomew, Aug. 1572; partook of the

follies and devotions of Henry III. ; d.

1583-
Birch, Samuel, antiquary and Egyptologist

;

h. 3 Nov. 181 3 ;
published "History of Ancient

Pottery," 1858 ;
keeper of oriental, medi.eval,

and British antiquities, British museum, 186 1.

Birch, Thomas, D.I)., histoi-ian; b. 23 Nov.

1 705 ;
published '

' General Dictionary, His-

torical and Critical," 1 734-4 1 ;
" History of the

Royal Society, " 1 756-7 ;
'

' Life of Henry, Prince

of Wales," 1760; d. 9 Jan. 1766,

Bird, Edward, R.A., painter; b. 12 April,

1772; painted '
' Good News, " " Chevy Chace

;

"

d. 2 Nov. 1 8 19.

Bird, Golding, M.D. ; b. 1815 ;
published

"Elements of Natural Philosophy," 1841 ;

d. 27 Oct. 1854.
Bird, John, mathematical instrument maker

;

b. about 1700; his celebrated Greenwich qxiad-

rant mounted, 16 Feb. 1750; rf. 31 March,

1776.

BiRDE, William, musician; b. about 1537;
composed "Non nobis Domine; d. 21 July,

1623.

BiREN (BuREN, or BiROx), Ernest John, Rus-
sian statesman; b. 1687; d. 28 Dec. 1772.

As grand chamberlain and favourite of empress
Anne governed Russia 1732
Made duke of Courland . . . 13 June, 1737
At the death of Anne, overcome and banished
to Siberia by marshal Miiunich . 20 Nov. 1740

Restored by Catherine II. . . . Jan. 1763
(jioverned Courland well 1765-72

BiRGER, Jarl, ruled in Sweden ; made his

son Waldemar king ; 1 249; d. 1266.

BiRGER, king of Sweden, 1290; murdered his

brothers, 1317; deposed and exiled, 13 19.

BiRiNUS, St.
;
preached to the West Saxons,

634 ;
bishop of Dorchester, near Oxford, 635

;

(/. 3 Dec. 648.

BiRKBECK, George, M.D. ; b. 10 Jan. 1776;
chief founder of London Mechanics' Institution,

1823; d. I Dec. 1841.

BiRNiE, Sir Richard, magistrate; b. 1761I;
arrested Cato Street conspirators, 1820; chief

magistrate at Bow Street, London, 14 Sept.

182 1 ; d. 29 April, 1832.

BiRON, dues de :

Charles de Contaut, b. 1562 ; admiral of

France, 1592; marshal, 1594; his treachery for-

given by Henry IV., 1601 ; beheaded for

treason 31 July. 1602
Ahmand Louis i>e Oontaut fat first due de
Lauzunl ; 15 April, 1747 ; distinguished him-
self in the American war, 1780 ; fought victori-

ously for the republic as general of tlie army of
the Rhine, 1792-3; executed for alleged con-
spiracy 31 Dec. 1793

BiscAiNO, Domenico, Italian painter ; b. 1632 ;

d. 1657.
BiscHOF, Carl Gustav Chri.«!toph, German

geologist and chemLst ; b. 13 Jan. 1792; pub-
lished "Chemical and Physical Geology,"

1847-55-
Bi.scop, Benedict, abbot of Wearmouth

;
pro-

moted architecture and other arts in Britain,

676 ; 12 Jan. 690.
Bi.sHOP, George, astronomer; set up an ob-

servatory at Regent's Park, London, where
several minor planets were discovered; d. 14
June, 1 86 1.

Bishop, Sir Henry Rowley, musical composer
(of operas and glees); b. 17S0; " Circa-ssian

Bride" appeai-ed, 23 Feb. 1809 (followed by
"Guy Mannering," "The Slave," &c,, 1816);
knighted, 1 842; d. 30 April, 1855,
Bismarck-SchOnhai'sen, Otto, coimt von,

Russian statesman; b. 18 13; president of the
council and minister of foreign affairs, St-jit.

1862; \'igorously opposed the liberal ])arty in

parliament, 1862-3 ; successful in his policy

against Denmark, 1864; and Austria, 1866;
escaped assassination, 7 May, 1866.

Bisset, Robert, b. about 1 759; published
"History of George III.," 1804; "Life of

Burke," 1798; d. 14 May, 1805.
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Bixio, Jacques Alexandre, French states-

man; b. 1808.

With M. Buloz founded the "Eevue des Deux
Mondes " 1831

Served under the provisional government, Feb.
;

opposed the attempt of May 15 ; wounded in the
insurrection of 24 June ; minister of agriculture,

8 days, 1851; imprisonedat the coup d'6tat2, Dec. 1848.

Eeleased early in 1862.

Blacas, Pierre Louis Jean Casimir, due de,

liberal, French dipomatist, friend of Louis
XVIII. ; b. 1770; tl 1839.

Black, John, Scotch journalist; b. 1783 ; edi-

tor of the " Morning Chronicle, " 182 1 ;
June,

1S55.

Black, Joseph, chemist; b. 1728; discovered

fixed air (carbonic acid) in carbonates of lime
and magnesia, 1754; the latent heat of water
and steam, 1 764 ; d. 26 Nov. 1 799.
Blackall, Offspring, bishop of Exeter ;

b. 1654; published "Divine Institution of

Magistracy," 1709; d. 29 Nov. 1 716.

Blackburne, Francis, archbishop of Cleve-

land; b. 1705; published " The Confessional

;

or, an Inc^uiry into the right and utility of

establishing Confessions of Faith," 1767, &c.

;

d. 7 Aug. 1787.

Blackburne, Francis, Irish lawyer; b, 1782;
lord-chancellor of Ireland, Feb.—Dec. 1852;
July, 1866; d. 17 Sept. 1867.

Blacklock, Thomas, blind Scotch clergy-

man and poet; b. 1721; published "Poems,"
1745; translated Haiiy's work on the education
of the blind, for the "Encyclopaedia Britannica,"

d. 7 July, 1 79 1.

Blackmore, Sir Kichard, physician and poet;

b. about 1650; published "Prince Arthur,"

1695; "Creation," 17 12; d. 8 Oct. 1729.
Blackstone, Sir William; b. 10 July, 1723;

lectured at Oxford, 1753; published "Com-
mentaries on the Laws of England," 1765-8;
d. 14 Feb. 1780.

Blackwell, Alexander; aided by his wife,

published the "Curious Herbal," 1737-9;
engaged in Sweden to drain marshes, &c.,

1 746 ; executed on charge of treason, 9 Aug.
1749.
Blackwell, Elizabeth, American female

physician; b. about 1820; M.D. at New York,
1S49.

Blackwood (Blacvod^us), Adam; Scotch
theologian and historian; b. 1539; negotiated
at Paris the marriage of Mary of Scotland
with the dauphin of France

;
published

" Martyre de Maria Stuart, Peyne d'Escosse,"

1587; (/. 1613.

Blackwood, Sir Henry, admiral ; b. 1770 ;

fought under Parker, St. Vincent, Nelson,
&c., 1790-1814; d. 17 Dec. 1832.

Blackwood, William, Scotch bookseller

;

/>. 1776; established "Blackwood's Magazine,"
1817; d. 183^.

Bl^UW, Wilhem, Dutch geographer and
printtr, friend of Tycho Brahe ; b. 1571 ;

his "Theatrum Muudi " published by his son
John, 1663-71; d. 21 Oct. 1638.
Blagden, Sir Charles, physician; b. IJ April,

1748 ;
published experiments on heat, 1775-86;

on alkoholometry, 1793; d. 26 March, 1820.

Blagrave, John, mathematician
;
published

'

' Mathematical Jewel, " 1582; " Astrolabium
Uranicum," 1596; d. 9 Aug. 161 1.

Blainville, Henri Marie Ducrotay de,

French naturalist; b. 12 Sept. 1 777; proposed
a new method of classification of animals, 18 16;

commenced " Ostdographie, " 1838; d. I May,
1850.

Blair, Hugh, D.D., Scotch minister; b. 7
April, 1 7 18; the first professor of Belles

Lettres at Edinburgh, 1 762 ;
published his

'

' Lectures on Phetoric and the Belles Lettres,"

1783 ; c?. 27 Dec. 1800.

Blair, Pev. John, LL.D.
;
published Chro-

nology of the World (tables), 1754; d. 24
June, 1782.

Blair, Pobert, Scotch poet; b. 1699; published
"The Grave," 1743; c^. 4 Feb. 1747.
Blaise, St., bishop of Sebaste

;
martyred in

Armenia, about 316.

Blake, Robert, admiral ; b. Aug. 1 599 ; fre-

quently defeated the Dutch fleet, 1652-3 ;

chastised the Barbary pirates, 1655 ;
captured

part of the Spanish fleet, 9 Sept. 1656; de-

stroyed another Spanish fleet, 20 April, 1657;
d. 17 Aug. 1657.
Blake, William, engraver and poet ; b. 28

Nov. 1757; i^ublished "Gates of Paradise,"

"Songs of Experience and Innocence," 1 793;
d. 12 Aug. 1827.

Blakeway, Pev. John; published "History
of Shrewsbury," 1825; d. 10 March 1826.

Blampin, Thomas, French Benedictine

;

b. 1 640 ;
published an edition of St. Augustine

of Hippo, 1 6 79- 1 700; d 13 Feb. 1710.

Blanc, see Le Blanc.

Blanc, Jean Joseph Louis, French publicist

and historian; b. at Madrid 28 Oct. 1813;
a representative for Paris and member of the

provisional government, Feb. 1848 ; came to

England to escape prosecution, 25 Aug. 1848;
published "Histoire des Dix Ans, 1830-40,"

1841 ;
" Histoire de la Pevolution," 1847,

&c.

Blanchard, Frangois or Jean Pierre, French
aeronaut; b. 1738; with Jefferies crossed the

channel at Dover in a balloon, 7 Jan. 1785;
made many ascents in the Tyrol, &c., 1 793

;

ascended with 1 6 persons at Rouen, 1 798

;

d. (after 66 ascents) of apoplexy, 7 March,
1809. Marie Madeleine, his wife, frequently

ascanded with him ; 6. 25 March, 1778; killed

by explosion of the balloon, 19 July, 1 8 19.

Blanchard, Jacques, painter, termed "The
French Titian

;

" b. 1600; d. 1638.
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Blanchard, Jean Baptiste, French scholar;

J). 1731 ;
published "Le Temple des Muses

FabuHstes," 1766; d. 15 June, 1797.
Blanchard, Laman, journalist and essayist;

h. 15 May, 1803; secretary to Zoological

Society, 1827-31; d. 15 Feb, 1845.

Blanche of Bourbon ; b. about 1338 ; married
to Peter the cruel, king of Castile

;
repudiated

after three days' marriage, 1353; imprisoned,

1354; murdered, 136 1.

Blanche of Castile; married to Louis, son of

Philip II. Aug-ustus, 1200; queen, 14 July,

1223 ; a widow, regent for her son, Louis IX.,

8 Nov. 1226; sui)pressed a rebellion of the

count of Champagne, &c., 1227 ;
regent during

the crusade of Louis, 1248; d. i l)ec. 1252.

Bland, Rev. Kobert, poet; h. 1779; pub-
lished "Collections from the Greek Antho-
logy," 1813; d. 12 Mar. 1825.

Blandin, Philippe Fr^d^ric, French anato-

mist ; b. 3 Dec. 1 798 ;
published '

' Anatomic
Topographique, " 1826; (/. 16 April, 1S49.

Blandkata, Giorgio, Italian i)hysician ; suc-

cessively Romanist, Lutheran, Calvinist, and
Arian

;
persecuted by all parties ; became

})hysician to John Sigismund, ju-ince of Tran-
sylvania, 1563; went to Poland; assassinated

by his nephew, about 1 590.

Blane, Sir Gilbert, ythysician ; b. 1 749 ; ener-

getic in preserving health of seamen, 1 780-1830;
published " Medical Logic, " 1819; d. 1834.

Blanqui, Jerome Adolphe, French ec(jnomist

and traveller ; b. 21 Nov. 1 798 ;
published

"Histoirede I'Economie Politique en Europe,"

1837-42; "Voyage en Angleterre," 1824;
"Voyage h, Madrid," 1826; (/. 1854.

Blanqui, Louis Auguste, French Revolu-
tionist; 1805 ; (/. 1854.
Fought on the barricades, 1830; frequently conspired
durinf,' reisn of Louis Philii)pe ; founiletl the club of

central republican society, Feb. 1848 ; condemned to

10 years imprisonment for revolutionary attempt on
15 May, 1848.

Blayney, Benjamin, philologist, professor of

Hebrew at Oxford ; revised the English Bible,

published, 1769; d. 20 Sept. 1801.

Bleeck, Peter van, Lutch painter and en-

graver ; 6. about 1 700 ; d. 20 July, 1 764.

Blegny, Nicolas de, French i)hysician and
quack; b. 1652 ;

royal physician, 1687; dis-

missed for trickery, 1693; (/. 1722.

Blelsmick, Peter van, grand pensionary of

Holland; b. 1 724; published "De Aggeribus,"

1745; (/. 1790.
Blessington, Marguerite, coimtess of, Irish

miscellaneous writer ; b. (Power) l Sept. 1 789 ;

married (second time) to earl of Blessington,

Feb. 18 1 8, (he died, May, 1829) ;
pubHshed

" Sketches," 1822 ; d. in Paris, 4 June, 1849.

Bletterie, Jean Philippe llen^ de la, French
historian; b. 25 Feb. 1696; published " His-

toiro del Empereur Julian," 1735 ;
" Histoire

de I'Empereur Jovien," 1 748; d. I June, 1772.

Bligh, William, navigator; b. 1753; d. 7
Dec. 181 7.

Captain of the " Bounty," sailed 23 Dec. 1787
Discovered Bounty Isles, near New Zealand 19 Sept.

1788
Sailed from Tahiti for West Indies with bread-
fruit plants ; mutiny in his ship . 28 April, 1789
Exposed, with a part of his crew, in a sloop,

1 May to 14 June, 1789; returned to Portsmouth,
10 March, 1790; sailed again for the Pacific,

Aug. 1791 ; returned about June. 1793; gover-
nor of New South Wales, 1806 ; arrested for his

tyranny 26 Jan. 1S08

Bliss, Nathaniel, astronomer ; b. 28 Nov.

1 700 ; astronomer royal at Greenwich, 1 762 ;

d. 2 Sept. 1764.

Blizard, Sir William, svirgeon ; b. 1748 ;

d. 28 Aug. 1835.
Block, Joanna Koerten, Dutch artist ; Z*. 1

7

Nov. 1650 ;
patronised by Peter of Russia; d. 28

Dec. 1715.

Block, Marius Elieser, German naturalist

;

b. 1723; published his work on the fishes of

Germany, 1 785-95 ; d. 6 Aug. 1 799.

Bloemart, Dutch painters

:

Abraham, l>. 1564 d. 1647
COKNEILLE (son), 6. 1603 ....</. 1680

Bloemen, Van, brothers, Dutch painters

:

John Fiiancis, b. 1656 . . . . d. 1740
Peter d. 1699
NOIIIIERT b. 1672

Blois, Peter of, (Potrus Ble.sensis), archdea-

con of liath, 1 175 ; continued Ingulphus's His-

tory, from II00 to II 18; d. about 1200.—See

Bloshis.

Blomefield, Rev. Francis ; b. 1705: began to

publish "History of Norfolk," 1736; (/. 15

Jan. 1 75 1.

Blomfield, Charles James ; />. 29 May, 1786;
edited " yEschylus," 1810; bishop of Chester,

1824; of London, 1828; resigned, Oct. 1856;
d. 5 Aug. 1857.

Blondel, David, French protestant ; b. 1591 ;

refuted the fable of pope Joan, 1647 ; his
" Eclaircissements de TEucharistie," published,

1691 ; (/. 6 April, 1655.

Blondel, Francois, French architect and en-

gineer; b. 161 7; (/.I Feb. 1686. His nephew,

Jacques, b. 7 Jan. 1705; published " Cours
d'Architecture," 1771-7; (/. 9 Jan. 1774.

Blondel, Fran9ois, physicist; b. 1617; (/. i

Feb. 1686.

Blood, Thomas, colonel
;
attempted to assassi-

nate the duke of Oimond, 6 Dec. 1670; at-

tempted to steal the royal jewels from the

Tower, 9 INLay, 167 1 ; (/. in prison, 168 1.

Bloomfield, Robert, jioet : />. 3 Dec. 1766:

published "Farmer's Boy," 1800; "Rural
Tales," 1802; d. 19 Aug. 1823.

Blosius (De Blois), Francis Louis. Flemish

theologian; b. 1506; WTote " Siieculum l\eli-

giosorum," (published as " Directeur des Ames
religieuses, " 1726; and as ''Guide Spirituel,"

1820); d. 15C3 or 1566.
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Blount, Charles, philosopher, brother of Sir

Thomas Pope ; b. 1654; wrote against revealed

religion ; his pamphlet, " King William and
Queen Mary, conquerors," condemned to be

burnt, 1689 ;
published " Anima Mundi,"

1679 ;
" Great is Diana of the Ephesians, " 1680

;

" Janua Scientiarum, " 1684; c/. by suicide, on
being prevented marrying his wife's sister, Aug.
1693.

Blount, Sii- Henry, traveller, ardent royalist

;

1 5 Dec. 1 602 ;
published his

'

' Voyage to

the Levant," 1634; "Praise of Tobacco and
Coffee," 1657; (/. 9 Oct. 1682.

Blount, Thomas, Romanist, miscellaneous

%\iiter ; b. 1618
;
published " Glossographia

;

or, Dictionary of English words derived from
the Greek," &c., 1656; "Law Dictionary,"

1671 ;
" Boscobel, a History of the King's

Escape," 1660, &c, ; d. 26 Dec. 1679.

Blount, Sir Thomas Pope, (son of Henry)
;

h. 1649; i:)ublished "Essays," 1687; "Natural
History," 1693; (/. 9 Jime, 1697.
Blow, John, Mus. D. ; b. 1648; cl. 10 Oct.

1708.

Blucher, Gebhard, Prussian field-marshal,

termed "Marshal Forwards" from his celerity;

b. 16 Dec. 1742; defeated Ney on the Katz-
bach, 26 Aug. 181 3; visited London with his

sovereign, June, 18 14; supported Wellington
at Waterloo, 18 June, 1815; entered Paris,

3 July, 181 5; d. 12 Sept. 1 819.
Blum, Joachim Christian, German poet ; b. ij

Nov. 1739 ;
published " Spruchwbrterbuch,"

(Dictionary of Proverbs), 1780-2; d. 28 Aug.
1790.
Blum, Johann Reinhard, German mineralo-

gist ; b. 28 Oct. 1802.

Blum, Robert, see Flor.

Blum, Robert, leader in the revolution at

Vienna, March to Oct.
;
executed, 9 Nov. 1848.

Blumenbach, Johann Eriecliich, German
physiologist; b. 11 May, 1752; published
" Handbook of Natural History," 1779-80 ;

"Manual of Comj)arative Anatomy," 1805;
d. 22 Jan. 1840.

Blunt, John James, B.D. ; h. 1794; lady
IMargaret professor of divinity at Cambridge,

1839-55; (/. 17 June, 1855.
Bluteau, Raphael, Portuguese lexicographer

;

J. 4 Dec. 1638; published " Vocabulario Por-
tuguez e Latino," 1712-21; d. 13 Eeb. 1734.
BoABDiL, see Abdallah.

Boaden, James, dramatist and critic ; b. 1762 ;

published "Memoirs of Mrs Inchbald," 1823;
" Memoirs of J. P. Kemble," i825,&c, ; d. 1839.
BoADiCEA, (BouDiCEA, or Bunduca), queen

of the Iceni ; rose to revenge the oppression of

the Romans ; burnt London ; defeated by Sue-
tonius Paulinus ; d. 61.

BoccACiNO, Italian painters : Boccacio,
b. about 1460; d. about 15 18. His son,

Camillo, b. 1511; d. 1546.

BoccA Di Ferko, Luigi, Italian physician and
scholar; b. 1482; taught philosophy and letters

at Bologna and Rome ; d. 3 May, 1545. His
nephew, Geronimo, jurist ; b. 1552; published
" Consixltationes," 1623; d. I March, 1623.

Boccaccio, Giovanni, Italian novelist and
poet, father of Italian prose; b. 13 13; lectured

on Dante at Florence, 1373; wrote "Decame-
rone," including description of the plague at

Florence of 1348; d. 21 Dec. 1375.
Boccage, Marie Anne le Page, French poet,

(said to be "Forma Venus arte Minerva)
;

b. 22 Oct. 1710; published "La Colombiade,"

1 749 ; d. 8 Aug. 1 802,

Boccalini, T)-ajano, Italian satirist; b. 1556;
his " Ragguagli di Parnaso," published, 1 61 2;
d. 16 Nov. 1613.

BoccANERA, Simon, first doge of Venice;

elected by acclamation, 1339. His son Bat-

tista elected, 1400.

BocCHERiNi, Luigi, Italian instrumental com-

poser; b. 14 Jan. 1740; worked hard for a

small pension at Madrid; d. 1806.

BoccHORis, king of Egypt; Jl. B.C. 812.

BoccHUS, king of Mauritania; gave up Ju-

gurtha to the Romans for part of Numidia,
B.C. 106.

BoccoLD, see John of Leyden.

BoccoNE, Paolo, (afterwards Silvio), Sicilian

naturalist; b. 24 April, 1633; d. 22 Dec. 1704.

Bochart, Samuel, French theologian; b. 30
May, 1599; published " Geographia Sacra,"

1646; " Hierozoicon, sive deAnimalibus Scrip-

turae Sanctse," 1663; d. 16 May, 1667.

Bock, John, Flemish poet ; b. 27 July, 1555 ;

travelled from Italy to Russia ; d. 13 Jan. 1609.

Bode, Christoph August, German orientalist

;

b. 28 Dec. 1722 ; edited the Gospel of Matthew
in Ethiopic, 1749; in Persian, 1750; d. 7
March, 1796.

Bode, Johann Joachim, German musician

and philosopher; b. 16 Jan. 1730 ;
joined

Weishaupt, the founder of Illuminism, about

1763; d. 13 Dec. 1793.
Bode, Johann Elert, German astronomer

;

6. 19 Jan. 1747 ;
published Berlin Astronomi-

cal Year-Book for 1776-1829 ; d. 23 Nov.
1826.

Bodin, Jean, French political writer ; b. about

1530; his "Six Livres de la Republique,"

printed, 1576; d. 1596,

Bodley, Sir Thomas, scholar and diplomatist

;

b. 2 March, 1544; employed in embassies by
Elizabeth, 1585-97; founded Bodleian Library,

Oxford, 1598; d. 28 Jan. 1612.

Bodmer, Johann Jacob, German poet and re-

former of German literature; b. 9 July, 1698 ;

d. 2 Jan. 1783.

Bodoni, Giovanni Battista, printer at Parma

;

b. 16 Feb. 1740; printed his "Manuale Tipo-

grafico," 1788 ;
"Homer," in folio, 1808 ; d. 20

Nov. 18 13.
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BoECE, see Boetldus.

BoECKH, August, German scholar and philo-

logist ; b. 24 Nov. 1785 ; edited Plato and other

classics; published the "Public Economy of

Athens," (in German), 181 7 ; d. 3 Aug.
1S67.

BoEHM, Joseph George, German astronomer

and physicist ; b. 27 March, 1807.

BoEHM, (BoEHME, Or Behmen), Jacob, Ger-

man mystic; b. 1575 ;
published "Aurora,"

(containing alleged revelation from God), 1612
;

d. 18 Nov, 1624.

Boeiiha^vve, Herman, Dutch physician and
chemist; b. 31 Dec. 1668; published "Apho-
rismi," 1709; " Elementa Chemiae," 1732;
d. 23 Sept. 1738.
BoERNE, Ludwig, German journalist and
translator; b. 22 May, 1786; d. 12 Feb.

B(>ETHius, Anicius Manlius Torquatus Seve-

rinus, lloman philosopher ; b. about 470 ; con-

structed water-clock, &c., 503 ;
prime minister

of Theodoric, king of Italy, 504 ;
unjustly im-

prisoned ; wrote "De Consolatione Philoso-

phic," 523; strangled, 23 Oct. 526.

BoETHius, or BoECE, Hector, Scottish his-

torian; 6. about 1465; " History of Scotland,

"

pubhshed, 1526; d. about 1536.

BoiTTCHEii, (or BuiTTiGEu), Johaun Friedrich,

German alchemist ; b. about 1 68 1 ; founded
the jiorcelain manufacture at Dresden, about

1 706 ; d. 3 INIarch 1 7 1 9.

BoiiTiE, Etienne de la, French scholar, inti-

mate friend of Montaigne ; b. l Nov. 1 530 ;

wrote '"Servitude Volontaire," printed, 1546;
afterwards named "Le Contr'un;" d. 18 Aug.

1563-
BoFFiiAND, Germain, French architect; I). 7
May, 1667 ; restored Palais-Bourbon, Paris,

1 720 ;
imblished '

' Livre d'Architecture, " 1 745 ;

(/. 18 March, 1754.
BtxJATSKY, Carl Heinrich von, protestant

ascetic, (author of the "Golden Treasury;")

b. about 1690 ; d. i$ Jan. 1774.

BoGDANOViCH, Hippolytus, Kussian scholar

and poet ; b. 28 Dec. 1 743 ; his best work
"Douchenka," (Psyche); d. 6 Jan. 1803.

BoGUE, David, dissenting minister; b. March
1750; an editor of the "Evangelical Maga-
zine," 1793 ; one of the founders of the

Peligious Tract Society, 1795 ; with J. Bennett
published "History of the Dissenters," 1809;
c^. 25 Oct. 1825.

BoiiA-EDDiN, Arab historian ; b. 1 145 ; wrote
"History of the Sacred War," and "Life of

Saladin ;" d. 1 232.

BonKMUND, son of Hobert Guiscard; joined

tlie first crusade, 1096 ; made prince of Antioch,

1097 ; taken prisoner, 1105 ;
engaged in war

in Ei)iru3 and Italy ; d. 1 1 1 1.

Boil LEX, Peter von, German oriental scholar;

b. 13 March, 1 796; d. 6 Feb. 1840.

BoHN, Henry George, bookseller and trans-

lator ; 6. about 1796 ;
published " Guinea Cata-

logue," 1841 ; new edition of Lowoides' Biblio-

grapher's Manual, 1857-64 ;
Standard, Scientific,

Ecclesiastical, Philological, Antiquaiian, His-
torical, Classical, and other Illustrated Libraries,

1846-64.

BoHNENBEiiGER, Johann Gottlieb Friedrich
von, German astronomer and physicist ; b. 5
June, 1 765 ; invented a machine explaining
the revolution of the earth on its axis, &c.

;

d. 19 April, 1 83 1.

BoiAiUio, or BojARDO, Matteo Maria, Italian

poet; b. about 1434; published "Orlando
Innamorato," i486 ; d. 20 or 21 Dec.

1494.
BoiLDiEU, Fran9oi3 Adrien, French musical

composer; b. 16 Dec. 1775; performance of
'

' Jcan de Paris, " 1 8 1 2 ;
" La Dame Blanche,

"

10 Dec. 1825 ; d. 8 Oct. 1834.

BoiLEAU, Jacques, French theologian; 6. 16
March, 1635; published "Historia Flagellan-

tium," &c., 1700; d. I Aug. 1716.

Bgileau-Despr^vux, Nicolas, French poet;
b. I Nov. 1636; published "Satires," 1666;
" L'Art Pooticpie," and " Le Lutrin," 1674;
d. 13 ^Larch, 171 1.

BuLs-liEYMONi), Emil Heinrich du, German
physicist; b. 7 Nov. 18 18; published "lie-
searches on Animal Electricity," 1S48-9.

Bois, see Jjoijs and Dubois.

BoissARD, Jean Jacques, French antiquary
;

b. 1528; published " Vitae et Icones Sul-

tanonim Turcorum," 1596; " Komanse Urbis
Topographia," 1597; d. 1602.

Boi.sHY d'Angi.as, Francois Antoine de,

French statesman ; b. 8 Dec. 1756; deputy of

the States-general, 1789; voted for detention
only of Louis XVI., 2 1 Jan. 1 792 ;

helped to

overthrow Robespierre, 27 July, 1794; secretary

of the convention, Sept. 1 794 ; acted heroically

at the insurrection of Germinal, 12 April,

1795; served under Napoleon, iSoo ; and
Louis XVIIL, 1814; d. 20 Oct. 1826.

BoissY, Louis de, French poet and journalist

;

b. 26 Nov. 1694; wrote " L'Homme du Jour
;"

d. 19 April, 1758.
BoisTE, Pierre Claude Victoire, French lexico-

grapher ; b. 1765; published " Dictionnaire
Universel de la Langue Fran^aise," 1800; d. 24
April, 1824.
' BoiviN, Francois de, baron de Villars

;
pub-

lished " Memoires sur les Guerres dans le

Pi(^mont," &c., 1607; d. 1618.

BoiviN DE ViLLENEUVE, Jean, French scholar

;

b. 28 March, 1663; edited Greek classics;

d. 29 Oct. 1726.

BoizoT, Louis Simon, French sculptor; b.

1748; d. 10 March, 1809.

BoL, Hans, Flemish painter; b. 16 Dec. 1534;
d. 29 Nov. 1583. Ferdinand, Dutch painter;

b. about 1610; d. 1681.
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Bold, Samuel, theologian
;
published '

' Chris-

tianity for French Refugees," 1682; " Exhor-
tation to Charity, " 1689; " Man's Great Duty,"

1693 ; d. about 1737.
BoLESLAS I,—III., kings of Bohemia.

T. made king 936
II. king 967
in. king 999

BoLESLAS I.—v., dukes or kings of Poland.
I. fluke, 992 ; warred with Bohemia, &c. ; threw
off subjection to Russia, and became Idng d. 1025

II. king, 1058 ; murdered Stanislaus, bishop of
Cracow

; expelled, 1079 . . , d. about 1090
III. king, 1 102; conquered Pomerania and
itiigen, 1124 d. 1139

IV. king, 1 147; rendered homage to the emperor
Frederic I., 1 163 .... 30 Oct. 1173

V. king, 1227 ; war with the Mongols, 1241 ; with
Bohemia, 1253 d. Dec. 1279

BoLEYN, Anne, see Anne.
BoLEYN, George, lord Rochford, brother of

queen Anne, poet; executed, 17 May, 1536.
BOLINGBROKE, Henry St. John, viscount,

statesman; h. I Oct. 1678; entered parliament,

joining the tories, Feb. 1 701 ;
secretary of state

for war, 1704-8; for foreign affairs, 1 710; fled

to France; charged with treason, Oct. 1714;
returned to England and settled, Sept. 1724;
published " Letters on Patriotism," 1750;
"Letters on History," 1 752; d. 15 Dec. 1751.
Bolivar y Ponte, Simon, "El Liberador;"

h. 24 July, 1783; d. 17 Dec. 1 830.

Joined the revolution in South America under
Miranda iSn
Leader of the independent movementin Venezuela 1816
Established republic of Colombia by uniting New
Granada and Venezuela, and became president 1819

Assisted Peru, 1820
;
styled its " Liberator," 1824 ;

and made its president for life . . . 1826
Elected dictator of Colombia .... 1828
llesigned all his offices . . . .20 Jan. 1830

Bollandus, Jean, Flemish Jesuit ; h. 13 Aug.

1596; commenced publication of the "Acta
Sanctorum," 1643 (the continuators termed
" Bollandists") ; (/. 12 Sept. 1665.

Bologna, Giovanni da, ItaHan sculptor and
architect ; h. about 1524; d 1608.

Bolton (or Boltoun), Edmund, antiquary
;

published " Elements of Armory," 1610 ; Life

of Henry II."

Bolton, Robert, theologian; h. 1572; "Dis-
course of True Happiness" published, 1 611;
"Four Last Things," 1633; d. ly Dec. 1631.

Bolton, Robert, dean of Carlisle; b. 1697;
published "Employment of Time," 1750 ;

d. 26 Nov. 1763.

BoMARELLi BELLA RovERE, Guidubaldo, Italian

poet; b. 25 Dec. 1563; d. 8 Jan. 1608.

BoMBELLi, Raffaelle, Italian mathematician

;

composed a treatise on algebra, which appeared

1572.

Bon de St Hilaire, Fran^ais-Xavier, French
naturalist and scholar; b. 15 Oct. 1678; pub-
lished "Dissertation sur I'Araign^e," 1710;
presented the empress with gloves made of

ypiders' siUc; d. 18 Jan. 1761.

Bon, Louis Andre, French general ; ^. 25 Oct.

1758; fought in America and Italy; killed at

St. Jean d'Acre, 10 May, 1799.
Bona, Giovanni, Italian scholar; b. 10 Oct.

1609; cardinal, 1669; d. 27 Oct. 1674.

Bonald, Louis Gabriel Ambrose, Vicomte de,

philosopher and statesman ; b. 2 Oct. 1 754 ;

published "Th^orie du Pouvoir Politique et

R^ligieuse " (condemned and seized by the

directory) 1796; "Legislation Primitive," 2d
edition, 1821

;
"Divorce," 1801 ; d. 23 Nov.

1840.

Bonald, Louis Jacques Maurice de, son of

preceding, French bishop and orator; b. 30
Oct. 1787 ; nominated bishop of Puy, 1823 ;

nominated archbishop of Lyons, 4 Dec. 1839;
cardinal, i March, 1841 ; condemned Dupin's
"Manuel de Droit Eccl(jsiastique," as opposed
to the liberties of the church, 1 844 ; exhorted

the clergy to submit to the republic, 27 Feb.

1848.

Bonaparte family

:

Charles, b. in Corsica, 1746 ; a follower of Pascal
Paoli, 1767-8 c^. 24 Feb. 1785

Mahia Letizia Ramolina, his wife ; 1750 ; c^. 1839
Issue :

—

I. Joseph, b. 7 Jan. 1768 ; made king of Naples,

30 March, 1806 ; king of ypain, 6 June, 1808 ;

defeated at Vittoria by Wellington, 21 June,
1813 ; retired to New York as comte de Survil-

liers, 1815 ; came to England, 1832; returned
to America, 1837; to England, 1S39; at

Florence 28 July, 1844
His daughter Zenaide, b. 8 July, 1802 ; married
her cousin Charles, prince of Canino (son of

Lncien), 29 June, 1822 . . . d. 8 Aug. 1854
II. Napoleon, emperor; b. 15 Aug. 1769; d. 5 May 1821

(See Nftpoleon I.)

III. LuciEN (created prince of Canino by the
pope; ; b. 21 March, 1775 ; president of the 500
(under the directory], 23 Oct. 1795 to 10 Nov.
1799 ; minister of the interior, Dec. 1799 ; am-
bassador to Spain, Nov. 1800 ; signed treaty of

Badajoz, 29 Nov. 1801 ; retired, 1802 ; reor-

ganised the Institute, Feb. 1803; displeased

his brother by his marriage
;
quitted France,

April, 1804 ; unsuccessful interview for recon-

ciliation, 13 Dec. 1807 ; made p>rince of Canino
by the pope ; sailed for America ; captured by
the English ; broughtto England, 28 Dec. 1810 ;

returned to Rome ; dedicated to the pope his

poem " Charlemagne," 1814 ;
joined Napoleon,

20 March, 1815 ; d. at Rome . 30 June, 1840

Sons:— I. Chap.les, b. 24 May, 1803; married
his cousin Zenaide, 29 June, 1822 ; supported
the republican party at Rome, 1847-9 ' pub-
lished "lAmerican Ornithology," 1825-33; author
of many other works . . . (i. 29 July, 1857

2. Louis LuciEN, />. 4 Jan. 1813 ;
great linguist

;

published parts of the Bible in many dialects 1857-60

3. Pierre Napoleon, president-general of

Corsica b. 12 Sept. 1815

IV. Elisa, b. 3 Jan. 1777 ; married Felix Bac-
ciocho, 5 May, 1797; made princess of Lucca
and Piombino, 18 March and 21 June, 1805 ;

grand duchess of Tuscany, 3 March, 1809; re-

tired. 1814 d. 7 Aug. 1820

V. Louis, b. 2 or 4 Sept. 1778; married unwill-

ingly Hortense Beauharnais, 4 Jan. 1802 (she

died, 5 Oct. 1837); made king of Holland, 5 June,
1S06 ;

abdicated, 2 July, iSio d. 25 July, 1846

Sons:— I. Napoleon Charles, 6. 10 Oct. 1802;
d. 5 May, 1807
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2. Napoleon Louis, b. n Oct. 1804; married
his cousin Charlotte, 1827 ; an ardent republi-

can ; declined to interfere with France, 1830;
d. 17 March, 1831

3. Charles Louis Napoleon, b. 20 April, 1808,

see Napoleon, III.

VI. Pauline. 6. 20 Oct. 1780; married general
Leclerc, 1801 ; arrived with him in St. Domingo,
1 Feb. 1802 ; a widow there, 2 Nov. 1802 ; mar-
ried prince Camille Borghese, 28 Aug. 1803 ;

made duchess of Guastalla, 1806 d. 9 June, 1825

VII. Caroline, 6. 25 March, 1782 ; married to
Joachim Murat, 20 Jan. 1800; grand duchess of

Berg and Cleves, 15 March, 1806 ; queen of

Naples, 15 July, 1808 ; her husband shot, 13
Oct. 1815 ; resided with her sister Elisa, 1815 ;

voted a pension by the French legislature, 2

June, 1838 d. May, 1839
See Murat.

VIII. Jerome, h. 15 Nov. 1784'; married Elizabeth
Patersonin America, 24 Dec. 1803; a son, Jerome,
born at Camberwell, London, 7 July, 1S05 ;

marriage annulled by Napoleon, ?i March, 1805 ;

married princess Catherine of Wurtemberp, 22
Aug. 1807 ;

proclaimed king of Westphalia, 8

July, 1807; retired, 26 Oct. 1813 ; supported
Napoleon, 1815; returned to Paris and made
marshal of France, &c., 1852 . d. 24 June, 1S60
Issue—

1. Mathilde, h. 27 May, 1820; married prince
Anatole DemidofF, i Nov. 1840 ; separated 1845

2. Napoleon, h. 9 Sept. 1822; elected member
of the legislative assembly, and termed " prince
Montagne," 1850; married princess Clotilde,

daughter of Victor Emmanuel II., king of Italy,

30 Jan. 1859 ; governor of Algeria a short time 1859
Issue

—

Napoleon Victor , . . 6. 18 July, 1862
Napoleon Louis . . . . 6. 16 July, 1864
Makib 20 Dec. i866

BoNAVENTURA, Giovanni tie Fidenza St.,

the "Seraphic Doctor," and cardinal; b. 122 1

;

general of the Franciscans, 1256; d. 15 July,

1274.
BoxcHAMP, Charles Melchior Artus de,

Vendean general; b. 1759; defeated before

C'hollet and mortally wounded
;

(he ordered
the republican prisoners to be spared), 18 Oct.

1793-
Bond, Henry, physicist; published "Longi-

tude found by H. Bond," 1676; "Variation of

Magnetic Xeedle," 1668.

BoNDi, Cle.mente, Italian poet; b. 1742;
translated Virgil, Ovid, Kacine, &c. ; d. 21

June, 1 82 1.

Bone, Henry, enamel painter; b. 1755;
d. 17 Dec. 1834.
Boner, Ulrich, Grerman fabulist, early in

14th century; his "Edelstein" (Jewel), printed

1461.

BoNFADio, Jacopo, Italian scholar ; his

"Annaliuin Genuensium Libri V,," printed

1586; d. 19 July, 1559.
BoNGARS, Jaccjues, learned French protestant

;

b. 1546; ambassador at Bome from Henry IV.;
published "Gesta Dei per Francos," 1611;
(/. 29 July, 161 2.

BoNHEUR, Itosalie, French animal painter;

b. 22 March, 1822; painted " Labourage Xiver-
nais," 1849; "Horse Fair," 1853.

BoNiCHON, Francois, French priest of the
oratory; published " Pompa Episcopalis, " 1650;
d. 1662,

Boniface I.—IX., popes :

I. St., pope, 28 Dec. 418 . . . cf. 25 Oct. 422
II. pope, 15 Oct. 530 . . . d. 8 Nov. 532
III. pope, 607 d. 608
IV. pope, Aug. 608 .... d. 7 May, 615
V. pope, 24 Dec. 618 ... 24 Oct. 624
VI. jjope, 15 days d. 896
VII. anti-pope, 974 d. 985
VIII. Benedetto Ciaetano, pope, 1294 d. 11 Oct. 1303
Published the bull, "Clericis laicos," defending
the cler^'y against taxation, &c., Sept. 1296;
much opposed by Philip le liel . . . 1297
Claime<l Scotland as a tief .... 1300
Held a jubilee at l.'ome 1300
Placed France under an interdict, (Philip aj)-

pealed to a council 1302
Died in consequence of insults . . Oct. 1303
IX. Pietro Tomacello, pope, 1389; instituted
"annats:" held jubilee atKome, 1400; d. i Oct. 1404

Boniface of Montferrat, leader of the fourth
crusade, 1202; made king of Thes.salonica,

1 204 ; sold Crete to Venice, 1 205 ; killed in

battle with the Bul-arians, 1207.

Boniface, St. Winifrid, apostle of Germany;
b. in Devonshire al)out 680 ; sent to Germany
by pope Gregory II., 716; made archbi.shop

and primate of (iemiany by pope Gregory III.

(between 731-41); martyred by Friisians, 5
June, 755.
Boniface, I.—III., dukes of Tuscany :

I. d. about 823
II. son. duke 623
III. duke, 1027; murdered. 1052: Qus vast terri-

tories accrued to Iiis daughter, the countess
Matilda]

.

Bonifaciu.s, Roman general, rival of Aetius;
rebelled in 427 ; invited Genseric and the Van-
dals into Africa, 428 ;

attempted to expel
them, 430 ;

defeated, 43 1 ; d. of his woimds in

combat with Aetiu.>ii, 432.
BoNiNGTON, Kichard Parkes, landscape

painter; b. 25 Oct. 1801 ; d. 23 Sept. 1828.

BoxJOUR, Guillaume, French Augustin;
b. 1670 ; called to Rome by Clement XI., and
to reform the Gregorian calendar, 1 695; d. in
China, 1 714.

Bonnecho.se, Fran9ois Paul Emile Boisnor-

mand de, French hi.storian and dramatist
;

b. 18 Aug, 1 801
;

published " Histoire de
France," 1S34; '"Histoire de I'Angleterre,

"

1858-9.

Bonner, Edmund; b. alxmt 1500; bi.shop of

London, 1540; supj)orted the refonnation till

death of Henry VIII., 1547; deprived and
imprisoned, 1549; restored by Mar}', 1 5 53;
with severe inquisitorial powers for suppressing
heresy, 1557; degraded and imprisoned by
Elizabeth, 1559; (/. 5 Sept. 1569.
Bonnet, Charles, Genevese naturalist and

physicist; b. 13 March, 1720; publii^hed

"Essai de Psychologic," 1754; "Contempla-
tion de la Xature," 1764-5; d. 20 Mav,
1793-
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Bonnet, (Bonet), Thdophile, Genevese phy-
sician; b. 5 March 1620; published "Pharos
Medicorum, " 1668 ; d. 29 March, 1689.
BoNNEVAL, Charles Alexandre, Comte de,

Ti-ench military adventurer ; b. 14 July, 1675;
quarrelled with the minister of war, defied

him, and left the service, 1705; entered the
Austrian service under prince Eugene, 1706 ;

distinguished himself against the Turks, 1715 ;

quarrelled with Eugene ; deserted to the Turks
and became mussulman, as Achmet pacha,

1 730 ; exiled for proposing military reforms,

1738 ; d. 23 March, 1747.
BoNNiVARD, Erangois de, politician ; b. in

Savoy, 1496 ;
inti'igued with the Genevese

against the duke of Savoy
;
imprisoned two

years at Grolee, 1 5 19-2 1 ; and for six years at

Chillon, 1530; released by the Bernese, 1536 ;

his "Chronique de Geneve," printed, 1825 ;

d. about 1570.
BoNNiVET, Guillaume GoufHer, French ad-

miral, (favourite of Francis I., and enemy of

the constable Bourbon); b. about 1488; com-
manded unsuccessfully in Italy, 1523; killed

at the battle of Pa\na, 24 Feb. 1525.
BoNNYCASTLE, John, mathematician

;
pub-

lished his "Arithmetic," 1 780; "Algebra,"
1782 ; (/. 15 May, 182 1.

BoNOMi, Joseph, antiquary and artist ; b.

1796; published "Nineveh and its Palaces,"

3d ed., 1857.
BONONCINI, Giovanni, Italian musician

;

b. about 1660; unsuccessful rival of Handel
about 1727; d. about 1760.

BoNOSUS, Roman general
;
proclaimed em-

peror by his soldiers in Germany ; subdued by
Probus; killed himself, 281.

BONPLAND, Aimd, French naturalist; b. 22
Aug. 1773; accompanied Humboldt in travels

in America, 1 799- 1805; employed by the em-
press Josephine at Malmaison, 1805-1814; pro-

ceeded to South America ; received with
jealousy; seized by Francia, the dictator of

Paraguay, 3 Dec. 182 1 ;
released, 2 Feb. 1830;

since resided in Brazil; d. 1858.
BoNSDORFF, Pehr Adolph von, physicist of

Finland; b. 27 Oct. 1791; d. ii Jan. 1839.
BoNSTETTEN, Charles Victor de, Swiss philo-

sopher; 6. 3 Sept. 1745; published " Recher-
ches sur la Nature et les Lois de 1'Imagination,"

1807; "Etudes sur I'Homme," 1821 ; d. 3
Feb. 1832.

BoNTEMS, (BoNTEMPs), Marie Jeanne de
Chatillon, French poet ; b. 14 Jan. 1718 ;

translated Thomson's "Seasons," 1759; d. 18

April, 1768.

BoNZi, Pietro Paolo, Italian painter
;
(named

Gobbo da Cortona, de' Frutti, or de' Carracci),

about 1550.
BoODT, Anselme Boece de, Flemish naturalist

;

published "Gemmanim et Lapidum Historia,"

1609 ; d. about 1634.

Boole, George, mathematician and metaphy-
sician; b. 2 Nov. 181 5 ;

published his "New
Method of Analysis," 1844; "Mathematical
Theory of Logic and Probabilities," 1853

;

"Laws of Thought," 1854; d. 8 Dec. 1864.

Boon, Daniel, North American coloniser

;

b. Feb. 1735; left North Carolina for the

forests, I May, 1 769 ; founded Boonsborough,
and other places; d. 26 Sept. 1820.

Boonen, Arnold, Dutch portrait painter

;

b. 16 Dec. 1669; employed by nearly all the

monarchs of Europe ; b. 2 Oct. 1 729.

Booth, Barton, tragedian and dramatist

;

b. about 1681
;
appeared at Drury Lane, 1781

;

d. 10 May, 1733.
Booth, Sir I'elix, distiller in London ; b.

1775 ;
paid expenses of Ross's second voyage,

1839 ; d. 1850.

Booth, Junius Brutus, actor, rival of Kean;
b. I May, 1796; d. 30 Nov. 1852. His son,

John Wilkes, assassinated President Lincoln

at Washing"ton, 14 April; fled; killed, 26
April, 1865; re-interred with his family, 26
June, 1869.

Bopp, Franz, German philologist and orien-

talist ; b. 14 Sept. 1791 ;
published "Compara-

tive Grammar," 1833-49; " Glossarium Sans-

critum," 1840.

BoRDA, Jean Charles, French physicist and
geographer; b. 4 May, 1733; travelled to

determine the latitude and longitude, 177 1-2;

recommended the decimal system of weights
and measures, 1 788; d. 20 Feb. 1799.
Borde, Andi'ew, physician and poet, (the

original "Merry Andrew"); h. about 1500;
wrote "Breviary of Health," "Principles of

Astronomy," "Merie Tales;" d. 1549. See
La Borde.

Bordeaux, Henri Charles Ferdinand, dvic

de, son of Charles Ferdinand d'Artois, due de
Berri, and grandson of Charles X., king of

France ; b. 29 Sept. 1820 ; married princess

Theresa, archduchess of Austria Este, 16 Nov.

1846 ; met the due de Nemours at Frohsdorf,

when the two branches of the Bourbons are

said to have been reconciled, Nov. 1853 ; wrote
letters expressing his readiness to appear in

France when called on, 1866.

Bordelon, Laurent, French theologian and
dramatist; b. 1653; d. 6 April, 1730.

BoRDONi, Antonio Maria, Italian physicist

;

b. 20 July, 1789; d. 26 March, i860.

BoREL, Pierre, French physician, chemist,

and antiquary ; b. about 1620
;

published

"Tresor des Recherches et Antiquites Gau-
loises ;" and " De Vero Telescopii Inventore,"

1655; d. 1689.

BoRELLi, Giovanni Alfonso, Italian physicist

;

b. 28 Jan. 1608; published " Euclides Resti-

tutus," 1658; " De Motionibus Naturalibus,

"

1670; invented a diving-bell; d. 31 Dec.

1679.
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BoKGHESE, Italian family, see Paul V., Pope.
GiovAN Battista, ambassador of Philip V. at Eome

;

d. 1717.
Mar(^o Antonio, viceroy of Naples, 1721.

Camillo married Pauline Bonaparte, widow of general
Leclerc, 1803 ; d. 1832.

BoRGHiNi, Vincenzo, Italian antiquary ; h. 29
Oct. 1 51 5; d. 15 Aug. 1580.

Borgia, or Boja, a Spanish family, see Alex-

ander VI. and Ccdlistus II/., Popes.

Borgia, Ctesar, son of Pope Alexander VI.,

priest, warrior, and statesman ; killed in battle

in Spain, 12 iVIarch, 1507.

Student at Pisa ; made archbishop of Pampeluna
and cardinal 1492
Said to have murdered his brotlier, Giovanni,
duke of (iandia; seized his territories, and be-
came a laic........ 1497
Married Charlotte, sister of the king of Navarre 1499
Named general of the I'apal army . . . 1500
Made liiinself master of Faenza and other cities,

and killed many persons .... 1501-2
At his father's death, 18 Aug., deprived of his
gains, and imprisoned by pope Julius II. . 1503

lleleased ; retired to Navarre, and attacked the
Castilians ^ 504-7

Borgia, Lucrezia, daughter of pope Alex-
ander VI. ; divorced from Giovanni Sforza,

and married to Al})honso of Arragon, 1497 ;

who was murdered (i)ro])ably by Caesar Borgia),

1500 ; married to Alfonso d'Este, end of 1501 ;

d. 1523.
BoR(;iA, Stefano, Italian cardinal, antiquary;

b. 1731 ; laborious collector of anticjuities
;

founded a museum at Velletri ; assisted to

restore the administration of public affairs at

Home, 1800-4
;

Lyons on his journey to

Paris with the pope to crown Na])()le()n, 1804.

BoRGNis, Giu.seppe Antonio, Italian jjhysicist

;

b. about 1781 ;
published "Traite de Mecanique

appli(iu(^e aux Arts," 1818-23.

BoRGO, see Pozzo.

BoRiE, Pierre Ivose Dumoulin, missionary

and bishop; b. 20 Feb. 1808; aniveil at

JNIacao, 15 July, 1830 ;
persecuted and put to

death in Cochin China, 24 Nov. 1838.

Boris GoDUNOV, czar of llussia, 1598; caused a
revolt by his cruelty, 1 604 ; killed himself, 1 605

.

BoRLACE, Edmund, Ii-ish historian and anti-

([uary; published " lleduction of Ireland in

I172," 1675; "History of Irish llebellion,"

1680; d. 1 082.

BoRLASE, Bev. William, antiquary and natu-

ralist ; b. 2 Feb. 1696; published "Antiqui-
ties of Cornwall," 1754; "Natural History of

Cornwall," 1758; d. 31 Aug. 1772.

Born, Ignaz von, (xerman mineralogist ; b. 26
Dec. 1642; his " Metallurgie," published, 1787;
d. 24 July, 1 79 1.

BoRowLASKi, count, Polish dwarf; b. 1739;
d. Sept. 1837.
BoRROMEo, St. Carlo; b. 1538; archbishop

of Milan and cardinal, 1560 ; devoted himself

to relief of sufferers by the plague, 1576; d. 3
Nov. 1584.

BoRROMEO, Federico; b. 1564; succeeded his

uncle as archbishop of Milan, 1595; gi'eatly

relieved sufferers by the famine, 1627-8; and
by the plague, 1630; d. 22 Sept. 1631.

BoRROMiNi, Francesco, eccentric Italian archi-

tect; b. 1599; worked under Bemiui, 1629

;

committed suicide, 1667,

Borrow, George, traveller and linguist
;

b. 1803; published "Zincali," 1841 ; "Bible
in Spain," 1843.
BoRY DE St. Vincent, JeanBaptiste Marcellin,

baron, French physicist ; 6. 1 780 ;
accompanied

Baudin in his voyage, 1800 ;
published "Voyage

dans les iles d'Afrique," 1804; attached to the

staff of Marshal Ney, 1808; proscribed and
banished, 1 5 July, 1 8

1 5 ; returned to France
;

charged with sui)erintendence of the scientific

expedition to the Morea, 1829; d. 23 Dec. 1846.

Bos (Bosch, or Eosco), Jerome, Dutch
painter; b. about 1450; d. 1500.

Bos, Lambert, German scholar; b. 23 Nov.
1670; published work on " Greek Ellipses,"

1702; (/. 3 or 6 Jan. 1 71 7.

i3osc, Louis Augustin Guillaume, French
naturalist; b. 29 Jan. 1759; d. 10 July, 1828.

BoscAN, Almogave Juan, Spaidsh poet
;

b. about 1 500 ; works published, 1 543 ; d. 1 544.
BosCAWEN, Edward, admiral ; b. 9 Aug.
1711; defeated the French at Lagos bay, on
17, 18 Aug. 1759; (/. 10 Jan. 1671.

Bosch, Bathasar Vanden, Dutch painter
;

b. 1675 ; d. 1715.
BoscoviCH, Ruggiero Giuseppe, Italian jihj'si-

cist and astronomer; b. 18 May, 1711 ; became
a Jesuit, 1725; discovered the sun's ccjuator

and rotation by observing the s])ots, 1 736; his
" Elementa Univer.sa Matheseos," published,

1755; (/. 13 Feb. 1787.
BosE, Georg Matthias, inventor of the con-

ductor in the electric machine ; b. 22 Sept.

1 7 10; pul)li.shed " De Attractioue et Elec-

tricitate," I 738 ; d. 17 Sejit. 176 1.

Bosio, Fran^'ois Josej)h, baron, French sculp-

tor ; b. 19 ^larch, 1769 ;
employed by Napo-

leon and Josephine ; d. 29 July, 1845.
Bosio (Bosius), Giacomo, Italian historian;

wrote " Istorie della Sacra Beligione di San
Giovanni Gierosolimitano," printed, 1594. His
ne])hew Antonio, pubUshed " lloma Sotter-

ranea," 1632 ; (/. I629.

Boso, createtl duke of Lombardy and Pro-
vence, Feb. 876 ;

styled king of Provence,
Aries, and Burgimdy, 8 79 ; (/. Jan 888.

Bosquet, Pierre Fran9ois Joseph, French
marshal; b. 8 Nov. 1810; served in Algeria,

1S34-53; in the Crimea, 1854-55; d. 3 Feb.
1861.

Bossi, Giuseppe Carlo, barone di, Italian

dipkmiatist and poet ; 6. 15 Nov. 1 758; d. 20
Jan. 1823.

Bossi, Giusefipe, Italian painter; b. ii Aug.

1777; t^- 15 l^ec. 1815.
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Bossu, Rdne de, French counsellor and critic,

friend of Boileau; h. 1 6 March, 1631 ; d. 14
March, 1680.

BossuET, Jacques B^nigne, French bishop
and orator; h. 28 Sept. 162"/ ; d. 12 April,

1704.

Appointed preceptor of the dauphin, (for whom
he composed his " Discours sur I'Histoire Uni-
verselle," and other works) .... 1670
Made bislioij of Meaux, 1681

;
published " His-

toire des Variations des Eglises Protestantes " 168S
Opposed Madame Guyon and the Quietists . 1693-4
Quarrel with Feuelon 1697-9

BOSSUT, Charles, French physicist ; 6. II

Aug. 1730; published " Histoire des Math^-
inatiques," 1862; d. 14 Jan. 1814.

BosTOCK, John, M.D., physiologist and phy-
sicist; b. 1774; d. 6 Aug. 1846.

Boston, Thomas, Scottish theologian ; h. 7
March, 1676 ;

published " Fourfold State,"

1720; d. 20 May, 1732.

BoswELL, Sir Alexander, (son of James),

poet; h. 1775; killed by James Stuart in a
duel, 26 March, 1822.

BoswELL, James, Scotch biographer ; h.

29 Oct. 1 740 ; came to London ; introduced

to Dr Johnson, 16 May, 1763 ;
published

"Life of Dr Johnson," 1790; d. 19 May,
1795-
BoswORTfi, Joseph, linguist; h. 1788; pub-

lished " Anglo-Saxon Dictionary," 1838 and
1848.

BoTAL, Leonardo, Italian physician and dis-

coverer in physiology, fl. 1550.
BoTELHO, Nuuo Alvarez, Portuguese naviga-

tor; governor of Portuguese India, 1628;
rescued Malacca, and named "father of the

country
;

" blown up in his ship, 26 March,
1630.

BoTEKO, (Benisius), Giovanno, Italian scholar

and politician ; b. 1 540 ;
secretary of cardinal

Carlo Borromeo, 1581 ;
published "Delia

Eagione di Stato," 1583; d. 161 7.

BoTFiELD, Beriah, antiquary; b. 1807; pub-
lished " Notes on Cathedral Libraries," &c.,

1849, et seq. ; supported the investigations at

Wroxeter, 1861-3; d. 7 Aug. 1863.

Both, Jan and Andries, bi-other.?, Flemish
painters; 6. about 1610; d. about 1650.

BothWELL, James Hepburn, earl of ; obta'ned

influence over Mary queen of Scots, 1566;
tried for murder of her husband, Henry Darn-
ley

;
acquitted, 12 April 1566 ; seized the queen,

24 April
;

compelled her to marry him, 1

5

May ; fled when the nobles rose in arms, July,
1567; seized as a pirate by Norwegians ; died

mad, about 1576.

Botta, Carlo Giuseppe, Italian historian

;

b. 6 Nov. 1766 ; arrested for his liberal

opinions, 1792; member of the French legis-

lative assembly, 1802; published his " Storia

deir Italia," 1826 and 1834; d. lo Aug.
1837.

Botta, Paolo Emilio, Italian archaeologist,

son of preceding; b. 1805; published his
" Monuments de Ninive," 1846-50.
Botticelli, Sandro or Alessandro, Floren-

tine painter; b. 1437; d. 1515.
Botzaris, Marco, Greek chief, termed " Leo-

nidas ;
" b. about 1 790 ; commenced the insur-

rection in 1 820 ;
fought bravely, 1 82 1 -2 ; killed in

a sally at the siege of Missolonghi, 20 Aug. 1823.
BoucHARDON, Edme, French sculptor; b. 2J
May, 1698; completed "Fontaine de Crenelle,"
Paris, 1739-45; d. 17 July, 1762.
Boucher, Frangois, French erotic painter;

b. 29 Sept. 1703; d. 30 May, 1770.
Boucher d' Argis, Antoine Ga^spard, French

jurist ; b. 3 April, 1 708 ;
published *

' Code
Bural," 1749-62; cl. 26 Jan. 1 791. His son,

Andr^; Jean, lawyer; b. 15 Nov. 1751 ;
opposed

the violence of the revolution ; denounced
Marat's "Ami du Peuple ;

" condemned ; exe-

cuted, 23 July, 1794.
Boucher de Crevecoeur de Perthes, Jacques,
French dramatic poet and antiquary, termed
the founder of " Archfeo-geology ;

" b. 10 Sept.

1788 ;
discovered, at Abbeville, flint imple-

ments in the drift ; found a supposed fossil

human jaw bone, 28 April, 1863 ; d. 10 Aug.
1868.

Boucher, Rev. Jonathan, philologist; b. 1737;
went to America about 1 756 ;

compelled to

resign his living there ; returned to England,

1775; commenced a new English dictionary;

d 27 April, 1804.

Boucherie, Auguste, French chemist

;

b. Sept. 1 801
;

published memoir on his

method of preserving wood by metallifying it.

May, 1840.

BoucHET, Jean, French writer ; b. 30 Jan.

1476; his "Amoureaux transi sans Espoir,"

printed 1507; "Angoisses et Remedes d'

Amour," 1537; "les Pegnards Traversant,"

1498; " Annales d'Aquitaine, " 1524; d. about

1550.
BouCHiER, Thomas, cardinal-archbishop of

Canterbury ; crowned Henry VII., 1485 ;

d. i486.

BouciCAUT, Jean le Maingre, French marshal

;

b. 1 364 ; sent with an army to assist Sigismund
of Hungary ; defeated and taken prisoner at

Nicopolis, 28 Sept. 1396 ; made governor of

Genoa, ruled well, 1401 ; overcome by the

Genoese ; returned to France, 1409 ; taken
prisoner at Agincourt, 25 Oct. 141 5 ; d. 142 1.

BouciCAULT, Dion, Irish dramatist; b. 26
Dec. 1822; brought out " London Assurance,

"

1841 ; "Colleen Bawn," i860; "Formosa,"
1869; opened Astley's amphitheatre as the

"Theatre Poval, Westminster," 26 Dec.

1862; sold it, 1868.

BouDEWYNS, Michel, Flemish physician

;

published "Ventilabrum Medico-Theologi-

cum," 1666; d. 29 Oct. 1 68 1.
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BouDON, Henri-Marie, French ascetic ; h. 14
Jan, 1624; published "Dieu Seul le saint

Esclavage cle Tadmirable Mfere du Dieu,"

1674, &c. ; c?. 31 Aug. 1702.

Bouii;, Aimd, French geologist and traveller;

h. 16 March, 1794.
BouFFLEks, Louis Frangois de, French mar-

shal; b. 10 Jan. 1644; made general, 1681
;

victorious in Flanders, 1 69 1 -1 708; saved part

of the army at Marlborough's victory over

Yillars at Malplaquet, II ISept. 1709 ; d. 22
Aug. 1 711.

Bougainville, Louis Antoine de, French
mathematician ; &. 1 1 Nov. 1 729 ; circumnavi-

gated the globe, Dec. 1766— March, 1769;
d. 31 Aug. 181 1.

BouGEANT, Guillaume Hyacinthe, French
Jesuit historian and poet; b. 4 Nov. 1690;
published " Amusements Philosophic [ues sur le

Langage des Betes," 1739; " liistoire du
Traite de Westphalie," 1744 ; d. 7 Jan.

1743-
BouGUER, Pierre, French mathematician

;

b. 16 Feb. 1698; invented a photometer, 1 729 ;

and the heliometer emj)loyed by Bessel to mea-
sure the sun's distance from the eai-th, 1 748

;

went to Peru with Godin and La Condaniiue

to study the figure of the earth, 1 736 ;
pub-

lished " Thdorie de la Figure de la Terre,"

1749; " TraitiS d'Oi)ti(iue sur la Gradation de

la Lumiere," 1760 ; c/. 15 Aug. 1 758.

BouHOUKS, Dominique, French scholar

;

h. 1628; published " Entretiens d'Aiiste et

d'Eugbne," 1671 ; d. 27 May, 1702.

BouiLLAUD, or BoL'iLLAU, (latiuised BuUi-

aldus), French scholar and astronomer, &c.
;

ardent defender of the Copernican system
;

b. 28 Sept. 1605 ;
published "Astronomia

Philolaica," 1645 ; t/. 25 Nov. 1694.

BouiLLE, Frangois Claude Amoin, marquis de,

French general ; b. 19 Nov. 1739; successful

in the wars of America and Germany ; well

received in London after the peace, 1783;
endeavoured to save Louis XVI. and the

monarchy; his " Memoires " printed in London,

1797; in England, 14 Nov. 1800.

BouLLiEii, David Kenaud, Dutch theologian
;

b. 24 March, 1699; published " Essai Philoso-

pliique sur I'Ame des Betes," 1727, &c. ; d. 23
Dec. 1759.
Bouillon, Godefroy, due de; b. 1060; en-

tered the service of the emperor, Henry IV.

;

mortally wounded his opponent, Kudolph,

108 1
;
joined the crusades, and became leader;

took Antioch and Jerusalem
;
proclaimed king,

15 J uly, 1099 ; defeated the infidels at Ascalon,

12 Aug. 1099; d. 18 July, 1 100.

Bouillon de la Tour d'Auvergne, dues de :

Henri, marechal de {"ranee, father of Tiirrenne:

zealous protustant and statesman ; friend of

Henry IV. ; b. 28 Sept. 1555; involved in the
conspiracy of Biron ;

(forgiven) 1603 ; and in

political intrigues afterwards . d. 25 March, 1623

Frederic-Maurice, (son), successful general ;

b. 22 Oct. 1605; involved in the consinracy of
Cinq-Mars ; delivered from punishment by liis

wife's heroism, and by surrendering his city,

Sedan, June, 1642; abjured Calvinism at Rome,
1644 ; settlement of his possessions by treaty,
20 March, 1651 . . . . d. g Aug. 1652
Emanuel Theodose, son; 6. 24 Aug. 1644;
ca/ cZuia/, 1669 ; ambassador at Rome . 1698
Opposed the condemnation of Fenelon and
quietism 1699
Refused to return to France when commanded

;

exiled from court 1710
His revenues restored . d. at Rome, Slarch, 1715

Boullongne, French painters and engravers :

Louis, 6. about 1609 ; d. June. 1674. His chil-

dren : Bon, b. 1649; d. 16 May, 1717. Louis,
6. 1654; d. 2 Nov. 1733. G6NEVii;vK, 6. 1645;
d. 1708; Madeleine, b. 1646; d. 30 Jan. 1710.

BouLAiNViLLiERS, Henri de, French historian

and philosopher; b. 1 1 Oct. 1658; d. 23 Jan.

1722.

BouLAY DE la Meurthe, Antoine Jacques
Claude, Comte, French statesman; b. 19 Feb.

1 761 : a chief of the moderate constitutional

party, 1 794- 1 800 ; as fnend of Napoleon,
banished, 24 July, 181 5; j)ennitted to return,

1819 ; d. 4. Feb. 1 840.

Boulay (Bula3us), C^.^ar Egasse, French his-

torian
;

published " Historia Universitatis

(Parisiensis)," 1665-73; d. 1678.

BoULDUC, French chemists: Simon, rZ. 1729.
His son, Gilles Francois, b. 1675; made re-

searches on salts; d. 15 Jan. 1 742.

Boullenois (Boulenois), Louis, French jurist

;

b. 14 Sept. 1680; his " Traitd de la Personality"

published, 1766; d. 23 Dec. 1762.

Boulton, JNIatthew, machinist ; b. 3 Sept.

1728 ;
purchased Soho near ]>irmingham, 1762 ;

expendefl about ^^47,000 in helping James
Watt to construct the steam engine, and took
out a jiatent, 1769; introduced gaslighting at

Birmingham, 1798; d. 17 Aug. 1809.

BouyuET, Martin, French Benedictine ; b. 6
Aug. 1685 ;

published " Kecueil des Historiens

des Gaules et de la France," 1738-52; d. 6
April, 1754.

Bourbon, dukes of

:

Arciiamraud I. hebl the fief about 900 ; his de-
scendant, Beatrice, in 1272. married Rdbert
(brother of Louis IX. of France), count of
Clermont.

1. Louis I., their son; b. 1279; succeeded his
mother in the lordship of Bourbon, 1310; made
duke, 27 Dec. 1327 . . . . d. Jan. 1341

2. Peter I., son; b. 1310 . . . . d. 1356
3. Louis II., son; b. 13 Aug. 1337; served
Charles V. against the English

; fought in
Spain against the Mahometans, 1374 d. 19 Aug. 1410

4. John I., son ; 6. 1381 ; made i)ri.soner at
Agincour, 250ct. 1415 </. at London. .Ian. i434ori435

5. Charles I., son; b. 1401; coinj)elled to
marry Agnes of Burgundy by tlie duke, John,
her father, 1418 : joined the war of the " pra-
guerie" against the king. 1440 . (/. 4 Dec. 1456

6. John n.,son: b. about 1426: grand cham-
berlain, 1457 ; joined the ' league of the public
good;" madepeace with Louis XI., sOct. 146.*:

constable of France, 23 Oct. 1483 d. i April, 1488
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7. Chap.les II., brother; h. 1437; cardinal,

1477 ; duke, 1488 end of 1488
8. Peter II., brother, seigneiir de Beaujeu

;

b. 1439 ; married Anne, daughter of Louis XI.,

1474; their daughter, Susanna, born, 1491 d. 1502

9. Charles IV., constable de Bourbon, Comte
de Montpensier ; (descended from Louis, son of

John I.); b. 17 Feb. 1490; married Susanna
of Bourbon, 1505; successful general in Italj',

1515 ; injured by Francis I. and his mother,
Louise of Savoy ; rebelled and took the com-
mand of the imperial army, 1523 ; killed at

the capture of Rome . . . .6 May, 1527
(The duchy forfeited).

Bourbon, Louis de (son of Charles I.), bishop

of Liege ; murdered by the comte de la Marck,
Boar of Ardennis, 1482.

Bourbon, cardinals of (see 7th duke)

:

Louis be Vendome, b. 2 Jan. 1493 ; cardinal,

1516 ; governor of Paris, 1552 . d. 17 March, 1556
Charles de Vex dome, '.mcle of Henry IV. ;

b. 22 Dec. 1520 ; proclaimed king as Charles X.,

24 Nov. 1589 ; resigned his title . d. 9 May, 1590
Charles de Vendome, c^. about 1560; claimed
the throne . . . . - d. 30 July, 1594

Bourbon, see Alhret, ConcU, and Vendome.

Bourbon, Nicola-s, "I'Ancien," French Latin

poet; h. 1503; published " Nugrse," 1538;
" Poedologia," 1536; cl. 1550. His nephew,

Nicolas; b. 1574; wrote "Poemata," printed

1630; d. 1644.

BouRCiiENU, Jean Pierre Moret de, marquis

de Valbonnais, French historian; h. 165 1
;

" Memoires pour I'llistoire du Dauphinc^,"

printed 171 1 ; d. 1730.

BoURCHiER, John, lord Berners, warrior and
author ; h. 1469 ; served Henry VIL and VIII.

;

d. governor of Calais, 1532.

BoURDALOUE, Louis, eloquent French preacher

;

h. 20 Aug. 1632; preached at court, 1669;
d. 13 May, 1704.

BouRDEiLLE, Pierre, see Brantbme.

BoURDiGNE, Charles de, French poet; wrote

"L^gende de Pierre Faifeu," printed 1526;

d. 1545-
Bourdon, Aim^, French anatomist; h. 1638;

his " Nouvelles Tables Anatomiques," published

1707 ; d. 21 Dec. 1706.

Bourdon, Sebaste, French painter and en-

graver ; h. 1 6 1 6 ; a founder of the academy of

painting, 1648; employed by Christina of Swe-
den, 1652; d. 8 March, 1671.

Bourdon de la Crosnil:re, Leonard Jean
Joseph, French revolutionist; h. 1758; voted

for death of Louis XVI., 19 Jan. 1763 ;
greatly

aided the overthrow of Hobespierre, seizing him
and the rest of the Mountain, 27 July, 1794;
headed the conspiracy of the fauxbourgs, i

April, 1795; d. about 1815.

BouRG, Anne du, French protestant magis-

trate; h. 1 52 1; executed for heresy, 20 Dec.

1559-
Bourgelat, Claude, b. about 1712; founder

of first veterinary school in France ; at Lyons,

1 7 12; d. 3 Jan. 1799.

Bourgeois, Sir Francis, painter; b. 1756;
bequeathed his collection of paintings to Dul-
wich College; d. 8 Jan. 181 1.

BouRGERY, Marc Jean, French surgeon

;

h. 29 May, 1797; published, with M. Jacob,
" Traitd Complet de I'Anatomie de I'Homme,"
1832-54; d. 1849.
BoURGOiNG, Jean Fran9ois, baron de, French

diplomatist; b. 20 Nov, 1748; published "Ta-
bleau de I'Espagne," 1789; d. 20 July, 181 1.

BouRGUET, Louis, French naturalist and
archaeologist; b. 23 April, 1678; his "Dis-
sertations sur les Pierres figur(^es" (17 15), and
"Traits des P(^trifactions " (1762), combined
the study of fossils with crystallography; d. 31
Dec. 1742.

BoURiGNON, Antoinette, French enthusiast;

b. 13 Jan. 161 6; abjured Catholicism and
preached reformed doctrines at Amsterdam

;

d. 30 Oct. 1 68c.

BouRMONT Louis Auguste Victor, comte de
Ghaisne de, French general; b. 2 Sept. 1773;
an active royalist, fought in La Vend(^e, &c.,

1 794 and 1 799 ;
escaped from prison, 1 804

;

joined Junot in Portugal, 1808 ; adhered to

Louis XVI II., 181 5 ; commanded at the con-

quest of Algiers, July, 1 830; declined to sub-

mit to Louis Philippe; dismissed, 1832; d. 27
Oct. 1846.

Bourne, Hugh, founder of the sect of " Primi-

tive Methodists; b. 3 April, 1772; commenced
camp-meetings, 12 July, 1801

;
expelled from

the Wesleyan body, 1 808 ; travelled in America,
1841 ; d. II Oct. 1852.

Bourne, Vincent, Latin poet ; b. about 1 700

;

published "Poemata," 1734; d. 2 Dec. 1747.
BouRNON, Jacques Loviis, French mineralo-

gist ; 6. 21 Jan. 175 1 ; (i. 24 Aug. 1825.

Bourrienne, Louis Antoine Fauvelet de,

French diplomatist, secretary and friend of

Napoleon I. ; b. 9 July, 1769; his "Memoires,"
published, 1829-31 ; d. 7 Feb. 1 834.
Boursault, Edme, French dramatist and

journalist; b. Oct. 1638; d. 15 Sept. 1701.

BOURSIER, Laurent Fran§ois, French theolo-

gian ; b. 1679; published "Action de Dieu
sur les Creatures," 1713 ; his "Quatre Eveques"
against the council of Embrun led to his dis-

grace ; d. ly Feb. 1 749.
BouRSiER, Louise Bourgeois, French midwife,

employed by Marie de M^dicis, queen of Henry
IV.

;
published " Observations sur la Stdrilitd,"

&c., 1609.

BoussiNGAULT, Jean Baptiste, French agricul-

tural and physiological chemist ; b. 2 Feb.

1802; published "Economic Burale," 1844;
" Agronomic," 1 860-8.

BouTERWEK, Friedrich, German philosopher

and poet ; b. 1 766 ;
published " Manuel des

Sciences Philosophique," 1813 ;
" Histoire de la

Poesie et de I'Eloquence," 1801-19; d. 9 Aug.
1828.
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BouVART, Alexis, French astronomer, friend

of La Place; h. 27 July, 1767 ; first remarked
the perturbation of Uranus, which led to the

discovery of Neptune; d. 7 June, 1843.

BouvART, Michel Philippe, French physi-

cian ; h. II Jan. 1 71 7; published " De l)ig-

nitate Medicinae," 1747 ; "De Experientiae et

Studiae Necessitate in Medicina," 1747 ; d. iZ

Jan. 1787.

BouvERiK, William Pleydell, earl of Radnor,
liberal politician; 6. II May, 1779; friend of

Pitt, Fox, and Cobbett; d. 10 April, 1869.

BovERius, Zacharias, Italian theologian ; h.

1568; a capuchin, 1590; published "Annales,

seu Sacra Historia Ordinis Minorum S. Fran-
cisci," 1632 ; d. 31 May, 1638.

BovKS, Joseph Thomas, cruel royalist general

in South America ; chief of the "infernal divi-

sion," and killed at the capture of Urica, 5 Dec.

1814.

Bow DTCH, Thomas Edward, traveller in Africa

;

h. 1790; published "Mission to Ashantee,"

1819 ; 10 Jan. 1824.

BowDiTCH, Nathaniel, American astronomer

and physicist; h. 26 March, 1 793; d. 16 March,

1838.

BowDLER, Thomas ; h. 1754 ; editor of "Family
Shakspeare," published, 1818; d. 1825.

Bower, Archibald, Scotch Jesuit; h. 17 Jan.

1686; published "History of the Popes,"

1 748 ; d. 3 Sept. 1 766.

BowLE, John ; b. 1725 ; edited "Don Quixote,"

with notes, 1781 ; d. 26 Oct. 1788.

Bowles, Rev. "William Lisle, canon of Sali.s-

bui-y, poet and critic; h. 24 Sept. 1762; pub-

lished "Spirit of Discover}'," 1804 ; "Mis-
sionary of the Andes," 181 5; his Controversy

respecting Pope, 1819-28; d. 7 April, 1850.

Bowman, William, ophthalmic surgeon ; h.

1 81 6; piiblished "Lectures on Operations in

the Eye," &c., 1849.

BowRiNG, Sir John, philosopher and linguist
;

h. 17 Oct. 1792.

Published " S])ecimens of Russian poets," 1821-3 :

and of Batavian, Bavarian, Spanish, Polish, and
Magyar 1S24-30
Commercial reports on France, Switzerland, the
East, fca iS34-4o
Knighted and made governor of Hong Kong . 1854
"Went to Siam, concluded a treaty . . . 1855
Connected vvitli the beginning of the Chinese war
by ordering reprisals for the outrage on the
"Arrow" 1859

Returned to England 1859

Bow'YER, Sir George, bart., la.wyer ; b. 8 Oct.

181 1
;
published "Commentaries on English

Law," 1846 ; became Roman Catholic, (and
has since energetically defended the pope),

1850.

BowYER, William, printer ; b. 19 Dec. 1699 ;

printer to house of commons, 1729 ; to house of

lords, 1767; published "Origin of Printing,"

1 766 ;
" Critical Conjectiires on the Greek

Testament," 1772; d. 18 Nov. 1777.

BoxiiORN, Marc Zuerius, Dutch critic ; 6. 25
Sept. 1 61 2; published, in Flemish, "Chronicon
Zelandiae," 1643; ^- 3 Oct. 1653.
BoYCE, William, musical conijtoser ; h. 1710 ;

wrote "Serenade of Solomon," &c., 1743; pub-
lished " Cathedral Music of English ;^Iasters,"

1760 ; d. 7 Feb. 1779.
Boyd, Andrew Kennedy Hutchison, D.D.,

essayist, known as A.K.H.B. ; b. Nov. 1825 ;

published " Recreations of a Coxmtry Parson,"
1861.

Boyd, Rev. Henry, Irish poet ; translated

"Dante," pubhshed, 1802 ; d. i"] Sept. 1832.

Boyd, Hugh, Irish journalist, supposed by
some to have been "Junius;" b. 1 746; went
to China with Lord Macartney, 1781 ; d. 1794.
Boyd, Mark Alexander, Scotch scholar ; wrote
"Latin Hymns," &c. ; b. 1562 ; d. 1601.

Boyd, Robert, lord, Scotch statesman
;
ap-

pointed regent at the accession of James III.

a minor, Aug. 1460 ; ^vith his brother Alex-
ander (favourite of the king) absorbed all the
j»ower, 1466 ; created earl of Arran, 1467 ;

disgraced ; fled to England ; Alexander exe-

cuted, 1469 ; d. 1470.

Boyd, Zacharie. Scotch clergjTnan and poet
;

published " Battle of the Soul in Death,"

1619 ; "Garden of Zion," 1644 ; (/. about 1653.
BoYDELL, John, alderman and printseller

;

b. 1719 ;
pubhshed his "Shakspeare," &c.,

1 792-1 801 ; His Shak.^peare gallery sold by
lottery, 1 804 ; d. 12 Dec. 1 804.
BoYER, Abel, French lexicographer, protes-

tant ; b. 1664; published " French Grammar,"
1700: "French and English Dictionary," 1 702 ;

d. 16 Nov. 1729.

BoYER, Alexis, French surgeon ; b. I March,

^757; published " Traits d'Anatomic, " 1797-9;
d. 25 Nov. 1833.
BoYER, Jean Pierre, a mulatto; b. 28 Feb.

1776; president of part of Hayti, 1818 ; of all

the island, 1822; deposed, 1 843; at Paris,

9 July, 1 850.

Boyle family :

Richard, earl of Cork, statesman ; 6. 3 Oct. 1566

;

went to seek his fortune in Ireland, 1588; gained
royal favour; became secretary for Ireland, 1603;
earl of Cork, 1629 ; lord treasurer for Ireland, 1631

;

d. 15 Sept. 1644.
EotJER, earl of Orrery, general ; h. 1621 ; served under
Charles I., Cromwell, and Charles U. ; d. 16 Oct.
1679.
Robert, philosopher ; b. 25 Jan. 1627 ; a founder of
the Royal Society of London, 1660; published ex-
periments on air; made an air-pump, kc, 1660,
tt s«j. ; by his will founded the divinity lectures

;

d. 30 Dec. 169 1.

Charles, earl of Orrery, (after whom was named the
Planetarium, designed by CJraliam and made hy
Rowley); b. Aug. 1676; publi-shed " Phalaridis
Epistolai," which led to controversy with Rentley,
1695 ; d. 28 Aug. 1731.
Richard, earl of Burlington : b. 25 April, 1695

;

erected Burlington house, Piccadilly, London ; (/.

1753-
JoHV, (son of Cliarles\ scholar: b. 1707; published
"Translation of Pliny's Epistles," 1762 ; d. 1762.
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Boys, or Bois, John, theologian; h. 1560;
one of the translators of the Deans' Bible of

161 1 ; d. 14 Jan. 1643.

Boys, William, antiquary ; h. 1735 ;
published

"History of Sandwich," 1786-92; c^. 15 March,
1803.

BoYSE, Samuel, poet; h. 1708; "The Deity,"

3d edition, published, 1752; d. May, 1749.
BozE, Claude Gros de, French numismatist

;

h. 1680; published "Mddailles du llfegne de

Louis le Grand," 1723 ; d. lo Sept. 1753.
BozzARis, see Botzaris.

BrACCIO da MoNTONE, or rORTEBRACCIO, a
great condottiere or mercenary leader; h. 1368;

entered service of Ladislas of Naples, 1408 ;

took Perugia and became lord, 19 July, 141 6;

entered into the service of pope Martin V.,

1420; quarrelled with him and excommuni-
cated ; defeated and taken prisoner, 2 June

;

d. 5 June, 1424.

Bracciolini, Poggio, reviver of classical litera-

ture ; h. 1 380 ;
private secretary to the pope,

1402-53 ; wrote "de Varietate Fortunre," 1430;
"Historise Florentinae

,

" 1455; d. 30 Oct.

1459-
Braconnot, Henri, French physiological

chemist; h. 29 May, 1781 ; d. 13 Jan. 1855.

Bracton, Henry ; wrote "de Consuetudinibus

et Legibus Angliie," about 1 269.

Bradbury, Thomas, facetious dissenting

preacher; h. i()']'J ; his "Sermons" (very poli-

tical), published, 1772; d. 9 Sept. 1759.

Braddock, Edward, general; defeated by the

French and Indians, and killed near Fort
Quesnel, 9 July, 1755.
Braddon, Mary Elizabeth, novelist; h, 1837;

published " Lady Audley's Secret," 7th edition,

1862
;
many other tales since.

Bradley, James, astronomer; h. March,

1692 ; discovered the aberration of lisht, 1727;
3d astronomer-royal at Greenwich, 1 742 ; c/. 1

3

July, 1762.

Bradley, Richard, physicist and botanist

;

described the kaleidoscope, 1 7 1 7 ; cZ. 5 Nov. 1 732.

Bradford, John, prebendary of St. Paul's

;

protestant martyr; burnt, I July, 1555.

Bradshaw, George, original publisher of

"Bradshaw's Railway Guide," 1841 ; d. 6

Sept. 1853.
Bradshaw, John, h. 1586; president of the

court for trying Charles I., 1649 ;
frequently

opposed Cromwell; d. 22 Nov. 1659.

Bradwardine, Thomas, theologian and
mathematician, the "profound doctor;" h. 1 290;

d. 26 Aug. 1349.
Brady, Sir Maziere, descended from Dr

Nicholas Brady ; h. 1 796 ; Lish solicitor-

general, Feb. 1837; attorney-general, Feb.

1839; chief baron, Aug. 1840; lord-chancellor,

July, 1846—Feb. 1852; Jan. 1853—Feb. 1858;

June, 1859—Jime, 1866; (all for Ireland);

baronet, Jan. 1868,

Brady, Robert, physician ; h. 1 843 ;
published

" History of England," 1685 ; d. 1700.

Brady, Nicholas, theologian; h. 28 Oct. 1659;
with Tate, published " New Version of the
Psalms," 1698; d. 20 May, 1726.
Braham, John, vocalist; h. 1774; appeared

first at Covent Garden, 21 April, 1787; opened
the St. James' theatre, but imsuccessful, 14
.Dec. 1835; d. 17 Feb. 1856.
Brake, Tycho, Danish astronomer; h. 14

Dec. 1546; lectured on astronomy to Frederick
II. of Denmark, 1574; his observatory, "Urani-
berg," founded at Hoene, 13 Aug. 1576;
mathematician and counsellor to the emperor
Rudolph II., 1599; d. 24 Oct. 1601.

Braidwood, James, superintendent of the
London fire brigade; b. at Edinburgh, 1799;
killed at the Tooley street fire, 22 June, 1 861.

Braidwood, Thomas, teacher of deaf and
dumb; h. 1 760; d. 1806.

Bramah, Joseph, machinist; h. 13 April,

1749; published "Dissertation on Locks,"

1787; patented his hydraulic machine, 1796;
invented mode of numbering bank notes, 1 806

;

d. 9 Dec. 1 8 14.

Bramante d' Urbino, or Lazzort, Italian

painter and architect, master and friend of

Raphael ; h. 1444 ; commenced building St.

Peter's at Rome, 15 13; d. 15 14.

Bramhall, John, archbishop; h. about 1593;
made bishop of Derry, 1634; endeavoured to

make Irish church conform to English ; im-

peached in Ireland with Strafford
;

released,

1640-41 ; his controversy with Hobbes respect-

ing free-will, published 1656 ; made archbishop
of Armagh about 1 660; d. June, 1663.

BRxVMPTON, William de, chancellor; reputed
author of the legal treatise "Fieta;" about
1 2 74- 1 307.

Brancaleone d'Andolo, dictator at Rome,
styled "Senator;" governed vigorously, 1253;
deposed; recalled, 1257; d. 1258.

BRANGAS, see Laurafiais.

Brand, John, antiquary; h. about 1741 ;

piiblished "History of Newcastle," 1789; d. ii

Sept. 1806.

Brande, William Thomas, chemist ; h. 11

Jan. 1788; introduced by Davy to the Royal
Institution, London, 180 1 ;

began lecturing, 1808;

elected professor of chemistry at the Royal In-

stitution, 1 81 3; published his Manual of Che-
mistry, six editions, 1813-48 ; d. II Feb.
1866.

Brander, Georg Friedrich, German machinist

;

h. 28 Nov. 1713 ;
improved the microscope, &c.,

1769; d. I April, 1783.

Brandes, Heinrich Wilhelm, German phy-

sicist ; h. 27 July, 1777; d. IJ May, 1834.

Brandes, Rudolph, German chemist; b. 18

Oct. 1795 ; d. 3 Dec. 1842.

Brandmuller, Gregor, Swiss painter; b. 25
Aug. 1 66 1; d. 7 June, 1691.
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Brandolini, Aurelio, il Lippo, Italian poet

and scholar; h. about 1440; his "Paradoxa
Christiana" printed, 1531; d. 1497.

Bkanuon, Charles, viscount Lisle
;
fought at

Flodden, 9 Sept. 15 13; made duke of Suffolk,

I Feb. 1 5 14; married privately Mary, (^ueen

dowager of France, sister of Henry YI 1 1., 1 5 1 5 ;

d. 22 Feb. 1545.
Brandt, Swedish count, confederate of

Struensee ; beheaded with him, through the

plot against Matilda, queen of Denmark, 1772.

Brandt, Georg, Swedish chemist ; b. 26 June,

1694; discovered cobalt, 1733; zinc in blend,

&c., 1735 ; d. 29 April, 1768.

Brandt, or Brand, Gennan alchemist; said

to have discovered phosi)horus in urine, about

1667 ; d. about 1692.

Brantomk, Pierre de, abbot of Bourdeille,

chamberlain of Charles IX. and Henry III.,

French historian; b. about 1 540; d. 15 July,

1614,

Brasidas, Spartan general ; killed when
victor over Cleon and the Athenians at Amphi-
polis, B.C. 422.

l^RAVAis, Auguste, French physicist and
mathematician; b. 28 Aug. 1811 ; c^. 31 March,
1863.

Bravo-Murillo, Juan, Spanish lawyer and
statesman; 6. 8 June, 1803.

Journalist 1840
Incited rebellion against Espartero . . 1S43

Minister of justice, 1847: of commerce . . 1847-9
I'resident and minister of finance . . Jan. 1851

Ke-signed Dec. 1852
President of the chamber of deputies . . 1858
Compelled to quit Spain 1854
Recalled 1856
Made prime minister ... 24 April, 1868

Compelled to resign and fly . . . Sept. 1868

Brathwaite, Richard, poet; b. 158S; pub-

lished "Golden Fleece," 161 1 ;
" Strappedo for

the Devil," 1616, &c. ; d. 4 May, 1673.

Brauwer, or Brouwer, Adrian, Dutch painter,

talented and dissipated ; b. 1 608 ; d. 1 640.

Bray, Mrs Anna Eliza Kempe, novelist

;

married to Charles Stothard, 18 18; published

"Letters from Normandy," 1 820; her husband
accidentally killed, 1821

;
published " De FuLx,"

1826; "The White Hoods," 1828; &c.

Bray, Sir Reginald, rei)uted architect of

Henry VII.'s chapel, Westminster ; first stone

laid by him and by the abbot, John Isly, 18

Jan. 1502; d. 5 Aug. 1503.

Bray, Rev. Thomas, theologian; b. 1656;
a founder of the " Society for the Pi-opagation

of the Gospel," 1697; d. 15 Feb. 1730.

Bray, van, Dutch painters : Salomon, b 1 579 ;

d. May, 1664. His son, Jacob, b. about 1 604;
d. April, 1664.

Braybrooke, Richard Griffin, lord ; b. 26 Sept.

1783; succeeded his father, 28 Feb. 1825;
edited " Diary and Correspondence of Samuel
Pcpys," May, 1825; c^. 13 Feb. 1858.

Brayley, Edward Wedlake, antiquary and
topographer; b. 1773; edited, with J ohn Brit-

ton, the "Beauties of England and Wales,"
1801-16; d. 23 Sept. 1854.
Breakspear, Nicholas, see Adrian IV., pope.

Brebeuf, Guillaume de, French poet ; b. 1618
;

published "Pharsale;" censured severely by
Boileau ; d. Dec. 1661.

Breda, Jacob van, Dutch physicist ; b. July

1743 ; d. Oct. 18 1 8. His son ; b. 24 Oct. 1788.

Breda, Johan van, Flemish painter; b. 1683 ;

d. 1750.

Brederode, Henri, comte de, Flemish patriot

;

pronounced against the Spanish Jiarty, and
signed the "Compromise of Breda," 1565 ;

presented to the duchess of Paiina the request

which brought on the insurrection, 1 566 ; d. i$

Feb. 1568.

Bredow, Gabriel Gottfried, German histoiian
;

b. 1773 ; d. Sept. 1814.

Breguet, Abraham Louis, Swiss watchmaker
and mechanician ; b. 10 Jan. 1747 ; friend of

Arnold of London
;

greatly imjjroved chrono-

meters
;
emjjloyed by the French government

;

d. 17 Sept. 1823.

Bregy, or Breots, Charlotte Saumaise de
Chazan, beauty and wit of the court o. Anne
of Austria, queen of France; b. 1619; c/. 13
April, 1693.

Brekslak, Scipione, Italian geologist, friend of

Cuvier; b. 174S
;

publi.shed " Viaggi nella

Campania," 1801 ; d. 15 Feb. 1826.

Breithaupt, Johann Friedrich, German
mineralogist; b. 16 May, 1791.

Breitkopf, Johann Ciottlob Emanuel, Ger-
man printer and scholar ; b. 1 7 1 9 ;

improved
German types, and invented musical t^^jes,

1755; published (in (ierman) "History of

the Discovery of Printing," 1774 ;
"History

of the Origin of Playing Cards, 1 784 ; d.

1794.
Bremer, Fredrike, Swedish novelist; b. 17

Aug. i8oi ; d. 21 Dec. 1865.

Bremer, Sir James John Gordon, admiral

;

b. 1786; blockaded Canton, 28 June; took

Chusan, 5 July, 1840 ;
Bogue forts, 26 Feb.

1841 ; d. Feb. 1850.

Brennus, leaders of the Gauls :

1. Overran Italy : took Rome ; author of the say-
ing " Vaj Victis " .... 8.0.39901382

2. Ravaged Macedonia and North Greece ; de-
feated by the (Greeks at Delphi ; said to have
ended his life by drinking . . . B.C. 270

Brent, Sir Nathaniel, jurist: b. 1573; pul>

li.shed tran.slation of Sarpi's " History of the

Council of Trent," 1619; d. 6 Nov. 1652.

Brenton, Edward Pelham, ca])tain. philan-

thropist; b. 1774; p\d)lished " Naval History

of England, 17S3-1822." 1823; d. 6 April,

1839. His brother, Sir Jahleel, hart., admiral;

b. 1770; published "Hope of the Navy," 1 839;
d. April, 1844.

E
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Brentzen, (Brentius\ Johann, German pro-

testant theologian ; h. 24 June, 1499; disciple

and colleague of Luther, and a principal actor

in the discussions ; drew up the " Confessio

Wurtemburgica ; " sent to the council of Trent;
d. II Sept. 1570.

Brequigny, Louis George Oudard Feudrix
de, French historian and antiquary ; h. 1 7 1 6

;

published " DijDloniata et alia Monumenta ad
Kes Francicas spectantia," 1791; d. 3 July,

1795-
Bret, Antoine, French dramatist; 5. 171 7;

published " Commentaire sur les CEuvres de
Moliere," 1773; "ThdiUre," 1778; d. 25 Feb.

1792.

Breteuil, Louis Auguste le Tonnelier, baron
de, French diplomatist; 6. 1733; much em-
ployed by Louis XV. and XVI. ; his advice

to the court not accepted, 1789; emigrated to

Soleure, and treated with foreign powers on
behalf of the king ; retired to Hamburg, 1 792

;

d. 2 Nov. 1807.

Breton, lla3ntnond, French missionary to

the West Indies; b. 1609; published "Diction-

naire Frangais-Caraibe, " 1665 ; d. 1679.

Bretonneau, Frangois, French Jesuit

preacher; b. 31 Dec. 1660; published "Vie
de Jacques IL," 1703, &c. ; d. 29 May,
1741.
Bretschneider, Carl Anton, German mathe-

matician ; 6. 27 May, 1808.

Bretschneider, Heinrich Gottfried von,

German writer and traveller in England, &c.
;

I). 6 May, 1739 ; satirized Goethe's " Werther,"

1774; d. I Nov, 1810.

Brett, Thomas, theologian; b. 1667; joined

the nonjurors, 1715 ;
published "A Collection

of Liturgies, with a Dissertation," 1702; d. 5
March, 1 743.
Brett, Sir William Baliol, judge; b. 181 7;

solicitor-general, Feb.—Aug. 1868; a justice of

the common pleas, 24 Aug. 1868.

Breughel, Flemish painters :

Peter ; b. about 1530 ; 1569.
Peter, son ; b. about 1564 ; d. 1637 or 1638.
JoHANN, brother, called "Velvet Breughel;"
b. 1568 ; d. 1625.

Brewster, Sir David, Scotch physicist ; &. 1

1

Dec. 1781 ; d. 10 Feb. 1868.

Published his treatise on " New Philosophical
Instruments" 1813
Invented the kaleidoscope 1816

Started the "Edinburgh Philosophical Journal" 1819
Helped to found the Scottish Society of Arts . 182

1

Published his " New System of Illumination for
Lighthouses" 1827
One of the founders of the British Association 1831
Published "Optics," 1831 ; "Natural Magic" 1832
Published "Memoirs of Sir Isaac Newton " 1855

Breydel, Flemish painters : Charles, (land-

scapes) ; b. 1677; d. 4 Nov. 1774. Frangois,

(portraits); b. 8 Sept. 1679; d. 2 Nov, 1 750.

Breyn, Johann Philipp, G erman botanist

;

6. 1690; d. 1764.

Brian Boroimhe, king of L^eland, looi ; de-

feated the Danes at Clontarf, and slain, 23
April, 10 14,

Briuaine, Jacques, eloquent French preacher

;

b. 21 March, 1701 ;
published " Cantiques

Spirituels," 1748; d 22 Dec, 1767.
Bridge, Bewick, mathematician ; b. 1766 ;

published "Mathematical Lectures," 1810-II

;

d. 15 May, 1833.
Bridge, William, puritan theologian, mem-

ber of the Westminster assembly; b. 1600;
retired to Botterdam ; a minister at Great
Yarmouth, 1642; ejected, 1662; d. 12 March,
1670.

Bridges, John, antiquary ; b. about 1666
;

his " Antiquities of Northamptonshire " pub-

lished by Whalley, 1791 ; d. 30 July, 1724,

Bridgewater, Francis Egerton, duke of

;

b. 21 May, 1736; duke, 1748; employed James
Brindley to make his canal, 1758-73; d. 8

March, 1803.

Bridgewa'J'er, Francis Henry Egerton, earl

of; b. II Nov. 1758; bequeathed ;^8ooo for

production of the " Bridgewater Treatises," by
will dated 25 Feb. 1825 ; d. 11 Feb. 1829.

Bridport, see Hood.
BjiiENNE, Gualtier de, due d'Athfenes, con-

stable of France ; after the loss of Athens,

came to Italy, made lord of Florence, June,

1341 ;
expelled for tjo-anny, 26 July, 1343;

made constable by John of France, 6 May
;

killed at Poitiers, 19 Sept. 1356.

Brienne, Jean de, crusader ; b. about 1 148 ;

titular king of Jerusalem, 1206; led crusaders

against Egypt, 12 18; captured Damietta, 1 21 9;
elected emperor of the east, 1228 ; d.

1237.

Briggs, Henry, mathematician ; b. about

1556; visited Napier, 1616-17; published the

first table of common logarithms, 1 6 1 8 ; the

first Savilian professor at Oxford, 16 19; d. 26

Jan. 1630.

Briggs, Henry Perronet, E.A., painter;

b. 1793 ; d. Jan. 1844.

Briggs, William, oculist ; b. about 1641 ;

published " Ophthalmographia," 1676; d. 4
Sept. 1704.

Bright, John, politician; b. 16 Nov. 1811
;

elected M.P. forDurham, July, 1 843 ; activemem-
ber of the council of the anti-corn-law league,

1838-46; and of the reform league, 1866-67;

M.P. for Manchester, July, 1844; for Birming-

ham, Aug. 1857; president of the board of

trade, 9 Dec. 1 868.

Bright, Pev. Timothy; published "Treatise

on Melancholie," 1586; d. about 1616.

Bril, Flemish painters : Matthaus, b. 15 50;
d. 1584, Paul, brother; b. 1556; d. 1626.

Brillat-SxVVARIN, Anthelme, French magis-

trate; b. I April, 1755; published "Physio-

logie du Gotit," the code of gastronomers,

1825; d.2 Feb. 1826.
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Brindley, James, engineer; h. 1716 ; con-

structed Bridgewater Canal, 1758-73; d, 30
Sept, 1772,

Brinkley, John, bishop of Cloyne, astrono-

mer-royal of Ireland ; b. 1 763 ;
consecrated,

1826 ; cZ. 13 Sept. 1835.

Brinvilliers, Marie Marguerite d'Aubray,

marquise de; executed at Paris for poisoning

many persons, 16 July, 1676.

Brisbane, Sir Thomas Macdougall, bart.,

general astronomer; h. 23 July, 1773; served

in the war, 1 793-181 5 ;
governor of Xew South

Wales, 1821-26; founded observatory at Para-

matta, 1822 ; and at Makerstoun, Scotland,

1 841 ; d. 27 Jan. i860.

Brissac, see Co.sse.

Brisson, Barnab^, French jurist, magistrate,

and scholar; h. 1531 ; as president of the par-

liament, involved in political troubles ; seized

and executed by the Council of Sixteen govern-

ing Paris, 15 Nov. 1 59 1.

Brisson, Mathurin Jacques, French physicist

and naturalist; h. 30 April, 1723; published
" Ornithologie," 1760; " Dictionnaire de Pliy-

sique," 1781; " Pesanteur sp^cifique des Corps,"

1787; d. 23 June, 1806.

Brissot de Warville, Jean Pierre, French
philosojjher and politician; h. 14 Jan, 1 754;
executed 31 Oct. 1793.

Published " Theorie des Lois criminelles," 1781 ;

' De la V6rite" 1782

Went to London and published the " Journal du
Lyc6e de Londres" 1784
lleturned to France ;

imprisoned in the Bastille
;

went to England and America ; returned to

France and joined the revolution, and formed
the (Girondist party 1789

Protested against execution of Louis XVI. Jan. 1793
Succumbed to the Mountain; executed with 21

of his colleagues 31 Oct. 1793

Bristol, see Ilervcy.

Britannicus, son of Claudius and Messalina

;

h. 40 or 42 ; murdered by Nero, 55.

Brito, Bernardo de, Portuguese historian
;

h. 20 Aug. 1569; his "Monarchia Lusytania"
printed, 1597; d. 27 Feb. 1617.

Britton, John, antiquary; h. 7 July, 1771;
publLshed, Avith E. W. Brayley, " Beauties of

England and Wales," 1 801-16; "Architectural

Antiquities of England," 1805-26; "Cathedral
Antiquities of England," 1 8 14-32; d. I Jan.

1857..
Britton, Thomas, " miisical small-coal man,"

founder of perhaps the first concerts; h. 1650;
d. Sept. 1 7 14.

Brtzzio, Francesco, Italian landscape painter

;

h. 1574; d. 1623,

Brocchi, Giovanni Battista, Italian naturalist

;

h. 18 Feb. 1772; published " Conchyliologia

Fossilis Subapennina," 1814; "Dello Stato

fisicodellasuoladi Roma," 1 820 ; d. 25 Sept. 1 826.

Brockeuon, William, topographical artist
;

h. 13 Oct. 1787 ;
published " Illustrations of the

I'asses of the Alps," 1827-29 ; d. 29 Aug. 1854.

Brockhaus, Friedrich Arnold, German book-
seller ;

J). 4 May, 1772 ;
published the " Conver-

sations-Lexicon " since 18 10; d. 20 Aug.
1823.

Broderip, William John, naturalist and
magistrate ; 6. 21 Nov. 1787 ;

published
" Zoological Recreations," 1847 ;

" Leaves from
the Note-book of a Naturalist," 1851; d. 27
Feb. 1859.

Brodie, Sir Benjamin Collins, bart.

:

I. surgeon h. 1783
Author of many physioloprical and surgical
works ; received Copley medal . . 181

1

Elected first president of the General Medical
Council of the United Kingdom . 23 Nov. 1858

President of the lloyal Society . 30 Nov. 1858
d. 21 Oct. 1862

2. son. chemist: h. 1817; propounded the polarity
of chemical elements, 4 June, 1S47; published
Kesearches on Allotropism, 1852 ; on graphite,
1S62 ; professor of chemistry at 0.\ford . 1S55

Broekhuisen, (Broukhusius), Johan van,

Dutch scholar and poet; h. 1 649; Latin poems
pubhshed, 1684; d. 15 Dec. 1 707.

Br(jglie, de, marshals and peers of France :

1. Victor Maurice, comte . . b. about 1647-

Fought in Flanders, kc. .... 1667-84
The first marshal of France, created . 2 Feb. 1724

d. 4 Aug. 1727
2. FR.\N<,ois-^rARiE, comte, son 1. 11 Jan. 1671
Fought in Germany and Italy, &c. . 1685-1 741
Marshal 17 June, 1734
iJuke, June, 1742 . . . . </. 22 May, 1745

3. Victor Fran(,'ois, due, son . b. 19 Oct. 1718
" Fought in Italy, (Jermany, A:c. , . 1734, iScc.

iixiled for defeat at Villinghausen . . 1761
Kecalled 1764
Minister of war 1789.
Emigrated, and invaded Champagne with Prus-
sians unsuccessfully, 1792 . . . . d. 1804

4. Claude Victor, prince, son . . . b. 1757-

Deputy to the states-general . . . 1769
Commanded the army of the Rhine . 1791
Resigned Aug. 1792
Guillotined ..... 27 June, 1794

5. AcHii.LE L£oNcE Victor Chakles, due
French statesman and diplomatist b, 28 Nov. 1789
Employed by Nai)oleon . . . . 1812
Accepted the restoration .... 1814
Oi)posed execution of Ney .... 1815
Accepted the revolution of July . . . 183a
Minister with (iuizot and Thiers, Oct. 1S32— Feb. 1836
Retired from public life . . . Dec. 1851

Broke, Sir Philip Bowes Vere, bart.; h. 1776

;

captain of the "Shannon;" captured the

"Chesapeake," American frigate, after an
action of 11 minutes, I June, 1813; d. 2 Jan.

1841.

Broke, see Brooke.

Brome, Alexander, royalist \->oet and dramatist;

b. 1620; d. 29 June, 1666.

Brome, Richard, dramatist; d. 1652.

Brom FIELD, Sir William, surgeon, a founder
of the "Lock Hospital;" b. 1712; d. 24 Sept.

1792.

Bromley, William, A. P. A., line-engraver;

b. 1769; d. 1842. His sou, John, b. 1 795 ;

d. 1839.
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Bkongniakt, French naturalists and minera-
logists :

I. Alexandre, associate of Cuvier; h. 5 Feb. 1770 ;

made director of the porcelain manufactory at
Hevres, 1800; publisiied "Traite de Mine-
ralogie," 1807 .... (Z. 7 Oct. 1847

2 AuoLPHE Theodore, son, geological botanist;
l>. 4 Jan. 1801 ; published " Histoire des Vege-
taux Fossiles," 1828

Bronte, sisters, novelists :

1. Anke, known as "Acton Bell;" wrote "Agnes
<^rey" 28 May, 1849

2. Charlotte, known as " CurrerBell" ; b. 1816 ;

published "Jane Eyre," 1847 ; "Shirley," 1849 ;

"Villette," 1853; married Rev. A. B. Nicholls,
1854 d. 31 March, 1855

3. Emily, known as "Ellis Bell; "wrote "Wuther-
ing Heights" .... cZ. 19 Dec. 1848
Bkook, Benjamin, dissenter; h. about 1775;

published "Lives of the Puritans" (continua-
tion of Neal), 1 81 3; d. 5 Jan. 1848,
Brooke, Fulke (xreville, lord, philosopher and

poet, friend of Sir Philip Sidney; h. 1 554;
d. 30 Sept. 1628; works printed, 1633.
Brooke, Heniy, poet and novelist ; b. 1 706 ;

published "Pool of Qualitv," 1766; d. 10 Oct.

1783.
Brooke, Plenry James, mineralogist ; h. 25
May, 1 771; d. 26 June, 1857.
Brooke, Sir James, rajah of Sarawak ; h. 29

April, 1803; d. II June, 1868.
Subdued insurrection in Borneo . . . 1841
Made rajah of Sarawak . . . 21 Sept. 1841
Founded settlement of Labuan in Borneo, 2 Dec. 1846
lieturned to England 1847
Created K.C.B. 1848
Suppressed piracy .... J uly, 1849
Ke turned to England i860
Visited Borneo several times .... 1861-63

Brooke, Robert Greville, lord ; with Lord
Say received grant of Connecticut, N. A., 1631 ;

killed at Lichfield, 2 March, 1643.
Brooke, or Broke, Sir Robert, judge

;

d. 5 Sept. 1558; his " Graunde Abridgement"
printed, 1568.

Brookes. Joshua, anatomist ; h. 24 Nov. 1 764

;

his valuable museum sold, 1 828; d. 10 Jan,

1833-

Brooks, Charles Shirley, novelist and drama-
tist; h. 1815 ;

pubhshed "Gordian Knot," 1859.
Broome, William, poet; h. 1689; d. 16 Nov.
1745.
Brossard, Sebastien de, French ecclesiastic

and musician; h. 1660
;

published " Diction-

naire de Musique," 1703; d. 10 Aug. 1 730.

Brosse, Gui de la, French botanist ; first

keeper of the Jardin des Plantes " at Paris,

established 1626; published a "Description"
of it, 1636 ; d. 1641.

Bro.sse.s, Charles de, French historian and
antiquary ; h. 17 June, 1709 ;

published

Lettres sur I'etat actuel d'Herculan^um,"

1750; "Histoire des Navigations aux Terres

Australes," 1756; d. IJ March, 1777.
Brossete, Claude, French historian; b. 167 1

;

founded academy of Lyons, 1 700 ;
published

"Histoire de Lyon," 1711 ; (/. 1743.

Brothers, Richard, a fanatical enthusiast,)

published "Revealed Knowledge of the Pro-
phecies," 1794; imprisoned for foretelling th-
death of the king, 1 792 ;

long confined as a
lunatic ; d. 25 Jan. 1 824.
Brotier, Gabriel, French Jesuit scholar

;

b. 5 Sept, 1723; published "Tacitus," 1771 ;

"Pliny the Younger," 1779; d. 12 Feb. 1789.
His nephew, Andre Charles, scholar; b. 1751 ;

condenmed to death for royalist conspiracy

;

sent to Cayenne, 1787; d. 13 Sept. 1798.
Brougham, Henry Peter, lord Brougham and
Vaux ; b. ig Sept. 1778; d. 7 May, 1868,

A founder of the Edinburgh Review "
. 1802

M. P. for Camelford
;
joined the whigs . . 1810

Voted for repeal of Septennial Act 19 May, 18 18

Published letter on abuse of public charities 1818
Attorney-general for queen Caroline . April, 1820
Defended her at the trial . . Aug.—Nov. 1820
Denounced the Holy Alliance . . . 1823
Helped to found the London Mechanics' Institute, 1823
Lord rector of Glasgow University . 4 April, 1825
Aided the establishment of society for diffusion
of useful knowledge 1827
Elected M. P. for Yorkshire . . . 5 Aug. 1830
Lord Chancellor and a peer . . 22 Nov. 1830
Resigned 15 Nov. 1834
Published his " Researches on Light " . 1S50-54
Founder of the national association for promo-
tion of social science .... May, 1857
Also of the working men's club and institute
union 4 June, 1862
His miscellaneous works republished . 1855-60

Broughton, Hugh, theologian and Hebraist
;

b. 1549; published "The Concert of the

Scriptures," 1 588; " Treatise of Melchisedech ;

"

d. 4 Aug. 1612.

Broughton, John Cam Hobhouse, lord; 27
June, 1 786 ; travelled with lord Byron ; secre-

tary at war, 1832-33; chief secretary for Ire-

land, 1833; president of the board of control,

1835-41; again, 1846-52; created baron, 26
Feb. 1851; G.C.B., 1852; published "Italy,"

1859 ; d. 3 June, 1 869.

Brouncker, William Brouncker, viscount,

mathematician ; b. about 1620
;

president of

Royal Society, 1663-77; d. 5 April, 1684.

Broussais, Frangois Joseph Victor, French
medical teacher; 6. 17 Dec. 1772; published
" Histoire des Piilegma-sies chroniques," 1 808;
"Irritabilite et Folic," 1828-9; d. 17 Nov.
1838.

Brousson, Claude, French theologian and
juri'ist; b. 1647; earnest protestant

;
pub-

lished "Lettres aux Catholiques Remains,"
1 698 ; accused of treason, tried, and broken
alive on the wheel, 4 Nov. 1698.

Brown, Charles Brockden, American novelist;

b. ly Jan. 1771 ;
published "Sky-walks," 1793;

''Edgar Huntley," 1799; d. 22 Feb. 1810.

Brown, John, of Haddington, Scotch theolo-

gian and scholar; b. 1722; published "Dic-
tionary of the Bible," 1 797 ;

" Self-Interpreting

Bible," 1791 ; d. 19 June, 1787,

Brown, John, Scottish physician ; b. 1735 ;

author of the " Brunonian System ;
" i)ublished
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his doctrine of the "excitability" of muscles,
|

&e., in his " Elementa MedicinPR," 1780; d.

8 Oct. 1788.

Brown, John, captain, a violent agitator

for negro emancipation in the United IStates

;

fought in the struggles to prevent Kansas from
being made a slave state

;
attempted an insur-

rection at Harper's ferry, October 16; executed,

2 Dec. 1859.

Brown, Lancelot (Capability Brown), land-

scape gardener; h. 171 5; laid out gardens at

Kew, I31enheim, Stowe, &c. ; d. 6 Feb. 1773.
Brown, or Browne, Maximilian Ulysses,

Austrian marshal, termed his " teacher " by
Frederick the Great ; b. 1705 ;

mortally

wounded at Prague, 6 May; d. 26 Jime, 1757.
Brown, Robert, nonconformist, founder of :

the Brownists or independents
;

published a
j

" Treatise uf Reformation, without tarrying

for any man," 1582; d. 1630.

Brown, Robert, Scotch botanist, termed by
Humboldt, "facile Princeps Botanicorum ;

"

b. 21 Dec, 1773; accompanied Flinders in

exploration of Australia, 1 80 1
-5 ;

published

"Prodromus Florae Novae Hollandiae," 1 8 10;

discovered the " Brownian motion " in dew,

1827 ; d. 10 June, 1 85 8,

Brown, Sir Samuel, captain R.N., civil

engineer; b. 1776; made experiments which
led to introduction of chain cables in the navy

;

made model, 181 3, and patented his invention

of chain l)ridges, 1 8
1 7 ; constructed chain pier

at Brighton, 1823; d. 15 March, 1852. ,

liRowN, Thomas, satirist and humourist

;

h. 1663 ; d. 1704.
j

Brown, Thomas, theologian; b. 1604; pub-

lished translation of Camden's " Annals of

queen Elizabeth," 1629; d. 6 Dec. 1673.

Brown, or Browne, Sir Thomas, ])hysician

and antiquary; h. 19 Oct, 1 605; published
" Pseudodoxia Epidemica

;
or. Enquiries into

vulgar Errors," 1646; "Religio Medici," 1642;
d. 19 Oct. 1682.

Brown, Thomas, metaphysician ; b. 9 Jan.

1778; published " In(piiry into the relation of

Cause and Effect," 1806 ; d. 20 April,

1820,

Brown, or Browne, William, poet; b. 1590;
author of "Britannia's Pastorals," published

1655 ; d. about 1645,

Brown, Sir William, merchant ; b. in county
Antrim, 1784; emigrated to America, 1800;
JNI.P. for South Lancashire, 1845-59; founded
free library, &c., in Liverpool, 1853-57; d. 3
iVIarch, 1864,

Brown, or Browne, William LawTence, theo-

logian; b. 1753; published '"Essay on the

Existence of a Supreme Creator," (obtained

first Burnett prize, 1816) ; f^. 1830,

liuowNE, Claries J,, American humourist,
known as " Arteraus Ward ;

" b. about 1832;
(/, 6 March, 1867.

Browne, Edward Harold, bishop of Ely;

b. 181 1
;
published "Exposition of the Thirty-

nine Articles," 1850-53 ;
consecrated, 1864.

Browne, George, protestant reformer; origi-

nally an Augustinian friar in London, made
archbishop of Dublin by Henry VIII., 1535;
engaged the church to reject the pope's

supremacy; made primate, 1551; ejected by

Mary, 1554; d. about 1556.

Browne, Isaac Hawkins, poet; b. 1706; pub-

lished "De Animi Immortalitate," 1 754;
d. 14 Feb, 1760.

Browne, John, surgeon; 6, 1642; published

"Myographia Nova," 1681 ; d. about 1700,

Browne, Patrick, Irish naturalist; b. 1 720;

published '

' Civil and Natural History of

Jamaica," 1756; (/. 29 Aug. I790-

Browne, Sir William, physician; b. 1692;

left money to found prizes at Cambridge ;(^, 1 774.

Browne, William Geori^e, traveller; b. 25
July, 1768; published "Travels in Africa,

Egypt, and Syria, 1792-98," 1799; d. 1813,

Browning, Elizabeth ; b. (Barrett) 1809 ;

published "Aurora Leigh;" " Casa Guiiii

Windows," 1851; d. 29 June, 1861.

Browning, Robert, poet; b. 1812; marrie<l

Elizabeth Barrett, 1846 ;
i)ubli.shed "Bells

and Pomegranates," 1842-46; "Christmas

Eve and Easter Day," 1850 ;
" Poem.s," C(»l-

lected edition, 1 868; "Ring and the Book,"

1868-9,

Brownrigg, Elizabeth, murderess ; executed

for murdering female apprentice, 14 Sept.

1767,

Bruat, Armand Joseph, French admiral

;

It. 26 May, 1796 ; commanded the French

fleet in the" Black Sea during the Cruiiean war;

d. 19 Nov. 1855.

Bruce, earls of Elgin :

Thomas, h. 20 July, 1766: collected the "Elgin
marbles" at Athens, 1S02, tt ."kj.,- transported

them to England, 1814: sold them to the govern-

ment for ;{^35,ooo for the British Museum
1816 d. 14 Nov. 1841

Jamks, son b. 20 July, 1811

(Jovernor of Jamrvica . . March 1842—Aug. 1S46

(Jovernor of Canada . . Sept. 1846—Sept. 1854

Postmaster-general 1859

Plenipotentiary in China . . . 1857-8, i860

Viceroy of India 21 Jan. 1S62
d. 20 Nov. 1863

Bruce, Henry A\istin, statesman; b. 181 5;

vice-president of the committee of council ou

education, 1864; home secretary, Dec. 1868.

Bruce, James, ir-cotch traveller; b. 14 Dec,

1730; set off to discover the source of the

Nile, June, 1768; explored Abys.suiia ; di.s-

covered the source of the Blue Nile, 14 Nov.

1770; returned home, 1773; published "Tra-

vels," 1790; d. 27 April, 1794.

Bruce, Rev. John CoUingw^ood, antiquary ;

b. 1805; published "Roman Wall," 1851.

• Bruce, JNlichael, Scottish poet; b. 27 March,

I

1746; d. 6 July, 1767,
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Bruce, Robert, earl of Annandale, claimed

crown of Scotland at the death of Alexander
III. 1285. Edward, his son, invaded Ireland,

131 5; defeated and slain near Dundalk, 14 Oct.

1 3 18; see Robert I. and David II., kings of
Scotland.

Brucioli, Antonio, Italian scholar
;
published

the Bible in the Tuscan dialect, 1532; and
Aristotle's "Politics," 1547, and "Physics,"

1 55 1, in Italian.

Brucker, Johann Jacob, German historian;

h. 22 Jan. 1696; published his "Historia

, critica Philosophioe," 1741; d. 1770.

Bruckmann, Franz Ernst, German naturalist

;

h. 27 Sept. 1697; d. 21 March, 1753.

Brueys d'Aigalliers, Francois Paul, French
admiral; b. 1753; commanded and killed at the

battle of the Nile, I Aug. 1798.

Brugman, Jan, eloquent Flemish preacher;

1473-
Brugmans, Anton, German physicist; b. 22

Oct. 1732; published " Magnetismus," 1778;
d 27 April, 1789.

Brugmans, Sebald Justin, Dutch naturalist

;

h. 1763; as inspector x-e-organised the sanitary

arrangements of the army, 181 5 ; d. 22 July,

1819.

Brugnatelli, Luigi, Italian chemist; b. 14

Feb. 1 761; published "Annali di Chimica,"

1 790-1805 ;
" Giornale di Fisica," 1808-15;

d. 24 Aug. 181 8.

Bruguieres, Jean Guillaume, French natura-

list ; b. 1749; accompanied Kerguelen in his

voyage to the South s as, 1773 ; travelled

through the East, 1792; d. I Oct. 1799.

Bruhier d'Ablaincourt, Jean Jacques,

French physician; published "Dissertation

sur rincertitude des Signes de la Mort," 1 742,

(attacked by Louis); d. 24 Oct. 1756.

Bruhl, Heinrich von, count, German states-

man; b. 1700; prime minister and ruler of

Saxony, 1 748; d. 28 Oct. 1764.

Bruix, Eustacbe, French admiral; b. ij July,

1759; minister of marine under Napoleon;

d. 18 INIarch, 1805.

Brulliot, Franz, German engraver ; b. 16

Feb. 1780; published " Dictionnaire des Mono-
gi-amraes," 1817-18; d. 13 Nov. 1836.

Brummel, George Bryan (Beau), dandy

;

b. 1778; favourite of George IV. ; d. 29 March,

1840.

Brumoy, Pierre, French scholar and Jesuit

;

h. 1688; published "Theatre des Grecs," 1 730;
d. 16 April, 1742.

Brun, Antoine, French scholar and diplomat-

ist; b. at Dole, 1600; d. il Jan. 1654
Brun, see Le Brun.
Brunck, Richard Franz Philipp, German

philologist; b. 30 Dec. 1729; edited Anac- 1

reon, 1778; ^schylus, 1779; Aristophanes,!

1781-83; Sophocles, 1786; Terence, 1797;:
ruined by the revolution, 1 79 1 ; c/. 1 2 June, 1 803.

|

Brune, Guillaume Marie Anne, French
marshal; b. 13 May, 1763; took Berne, 12

April, 179S; defeated the duke of York, 19
Sept. and 6 Oct, ; murdered at Avignon by a
mob, 2 Aug. 181 5.

Bruneau, Antoine, French lawyer ; b. 10
April, 1640; published " Nouveau Traits des

Criees," (auctions), 1676; d. about 1740.
Brunehaut, or Brunehild, queen of Sige-

bert, king of Austrasia; b. 534; queen, 566;
regent for their son, Childebert, 575 ; caused
the murder of Theodebert, 612; killed by
Clotaire II., 28 Feb. 613.
Brun EL, civil engineers:

Sir Marc Isambard ; b. in France, 25 April, 1769
A sailor 1786-93
Came to England .... March, 1799
Invented a method of improving block machinery,
&c., 1802 ; for which he received by instahnents
£17,662 . . . : . .21 Aug. 1810
Patented improvements in saw-mills . . 1806-13
Invented a copying press 1820
Improved marine steam engines . . . 1822
Constructed the Thames tunnel ; begun, 2 March,
1825 ;

opened, 25 March, 1843 . . d. 12 Dec. 1849
Sir Isambard Kiisgdom; h. 9 April, 1806;
engineer to the (^reat Western railway ; intro-

duced the broad gauge, 1833 ; designer and
engineer of the Great Western '^completed, 1838)
and Great Eastern (launched, 31 Jan. 1858)
steamers d 15 Sept. 1859

Brunelleschi, Filippo, Italian architect
;

b. 1377 ; invented a new system of constructing

vaults, 141 9; designed and constructed cupola

of Santa Maria, Florence ; d. 1444.

Brunet, Jacques Charles, French biblio-

grapher; b. 1780; published "Manuel du
Libraire," 1810 ; d. 1868.

Brunfels, Otto, reviver of botany, German
physician ; b. about 1464 ;

published " Her-
barum Vivse Icones," 1530; d. 23 Nov. 1534.
Bruni, Antonio, Italian poet

; Jl. i6th century
;

his "Epistole eroiche," printed, 1626-7.

Bruni, Leonardo, surnamed Aretino, Italian

scholar and restorer of letters ; b. at Arezzo,

1369; secretary to pope Irmocent VII.
, 1405,

and succeeding popes; published a history of

Florence, of which he was made chancellor,

1427 ; d. 9 March, 1444.

Brunings, Christian, German protestant
;

b. 16 Jan. 1702; published "Compendium
Antiquitatum Graecarum ;" d. 6 March, 1763.

Brunn, or Brunner, Johann Conrad, Swiss

physician ; b. 16 Jan. 1653 ; consulted by
George I. of England, and other sovereigns

;

d. 2 Oct. 1727.

Brunn, Johann Jacob, Swiss physician
;

b. 1591 ;
published "SystemaMateriaeMedicse ;"

d. 22 Jan. 1660.

Brunnow, Ernst Philipp, baron von, Russian

diplomatist; b. 31 Aug. 1797; ambassador at

at London, 1840-54; again, 1858.

Bruno, Saint; b. about 1030; founded Cis-

tercian order, 1084 or 1086 ; d. 6 Oct.

IIOI.
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Bruno, the Great ; h. about 925 ;
archbishop

of Cologne, 953 ; wrote Commentaries on the

Pentateuch, Evangelists, &c. ; d. 11 Oct. 965.
Bruno, Giordano, Italian mathematician and

pantheistic philosopher ; 6. about 1 550; \d.sited

England about 1583 ; burnt as a heretic at

Venice, 17 Feb. 1600.

Brunswick, dukes of

:

Charles "William Ferdixaxd, heroic general

;

l>. y Oct. 1735
Fought in the seven years' war ; duke of Bruns-
wick-Luneburg 1780
Took the command of the Prussian army . 1787
Publislied his manifesto against the French
republicans 15 July, 1792
Took Longwy, 23 Aug., ard Verdun 2 Sept. 1792
Made a successful campaign .... 1793
Resigned command 1794
Took the command of the Prussians ; defeated
and mortally wounded at Auerstadt, 14 Oct.

d. 10 Nov. i''o6

Frederick William, son ; b. q Nov. 1771 ;

entered Prussian service, 1792 ; formed a regi-

ment against the French, 1809; recovered his
states, Dec. 1813 : killed at Qiiatre Bras, i6.June, 1815
Charlks, son; b. 30 Oct. 1804; assumed the
government, and ruled badly: quarrelled with
his uncle, George IV. of England, 1826-7 ; revolu-
tion, fled Sept. 1830
"WiLLfAM, brother; b. 25 April, 1806; assumed
the government provisionally, Sept. 1830 ; de-
finitively 25 April, 1831

Brunton, Mary, Scotch novelist ; b. (Balfour)

1778 ;
published "Self-Control," iSiO; "Disci-

pline," 1814; d. 19 Dec. 1 81 8.

Brusch, (iaspanl, German and Latin poet

and historian ; b. Aug. 1 5 1 8 ; crowned imperial

l)oet-laureate, 1552; d. 1559.
Bruto, or Bruti, Giovanni Michele, Italian his-

torian ; b. about 1 5 1 5 ;
jjublished '

' Florentina

Historia," 1562; d. 1594.
Brutu-s, Decius Junius ; served under Caesar,

and made one of his heirs, B.C. 56-45 ; one of

his assassins, 1 5 March, 44 ;
betrayed by his

soldiers, and slain by command of Antony, 43.
Brutus, Lucius Junius, consul after expel-

ling the Tarquins ; killed in battle with them,
B.C. 509.

Brutus, INIarcus Junius ; b. B.C. 85 ; served

imder Pompey, 49 ;
pardoned and favoured by

CcKsar, 48 ; his chief assassin, 1 5 March, 44 ;

raised an army, and assumed the title of im-

perator, 43 ; defeated by the triumvirs ; killed

himself, Oct. 42.

Bruvkre, see La Brui/tre.

Bruyn, Cornelius van, Dutch painter and
traveller; b. 1652 ; travelled in the East, &c.

;

published his voyages, 17 14- 18.

Bruys, Frangoi.^^, French protestant; b. 7 Feb.

1708; published "HistoiredesPapes," 1732-34;
d. 20 May, 1 738.

Bruys, Pierre de, a Manichee ; attacked the

clergy ; wrote a book entitled " Antechrist,"

about 1 120 ; burnt in France as a heretic, 1 147.
Bryan, Michael, biograjjher; b. 1757; pub-

lished " Dictionary of Painters and Engravers,

"

1S13; d. 21 March, 1821.

Bry'ant, Jacob, classical scholar; b. 1715 ;

pubKshed "Analysis of Ancient Mythology',"

1774-76; d. 14 Nov. 1804.

Bryant, William CuUen, American poet and
journalist; b. 3 Nov. 1797; published "The
Ages," 1821 ; "The Talisman," an annual,

1827-29.

Brydges, Sir Samuel Egerton, genealogist

;

b. 30 Xov. 1762; edited Collins's "Peerage of

England," 1812; d. 8 Se|)t. 1S37.

Brydone, Patrick; b. 1741 ;
published "Tour

through Sicily," 1773; d. 19 June, 1818.

Bryennius, Xicephorus, Byzantine general
;

rebelled against the emperor Michael VII.,

1077 ; defeated and blinded, 1078. His son or

nephew, husband of Anna Comnena, conspired

with her against her brother John, but failed,

and was punished with, banishment and fine,

1 1 18; restored; d. about II 37.

BuACHE, Philipi>e, French hydrographer ; b. 7
Feb. 1700; published " Atlas Physique," 1754;

I

24 Jan. 1773.
I BuatXancay, Louis Gabriel, comtede, French
I
historian and diplomatist ; b. 2 March, 1 732 ;

i

published " Histoire ancienne des Peuples de
i'Europe," 1772; d. 18 Sept. 1787.

BuBU, George, lord Melcouilie ; 6. 1691 ; took
name Dodington, 1 71 7; author of "Diary;"
treasurer of the navy, 1 744 ; created baron,

1761 ; 28 July, 1762.

BucEB, Martin, German reformer; h. 149 1
;

adopted opinions of Luther, 1521 ;
zealously

opposed the " Interim," a compromise favouring

the Romanists ; visited England by invitation

of Cranmer, 1 548; d. at Cambridge, 27 or 28
Feb. 1 55 1.

BucH, Christian Leopold von, German geolo-

gist; b. 25 April, 1774; studied Vesuvius,

Feb. 1799 ;
explored great part of Europe,

1 799-1810; ^•isited and described the Canaries,

181 5 ; d. ^ March, 1853.
BucHAN, John Stuart, earl of ; b. about 13S0

;

entered into ser\ice of Charles VI [. of France
;

helped in the defeat of the duke of Clarence and
the English at Beaugtl, 22 March, 142 1 ; said to

have been killed at Verneuil, 1424; or 145c.

BucHAN, Elizabeth, Scotch fanatic ; b. 1738;
chief of a sect, the Buchanites, 1 779 ; rf. May, 1 79 1

.

BucH AN, William, M.D. ; b. 1729; published

"Domestic Medicine,' 1770; d. 25 Feb. 1805.

Buchanan, Claudius, missionary in India

;

6. 12 March, 1766; went to India, 1796; jiub-

lished " Christian Researches in Asia," 1811
;

d. 9 Feb. 1 81 5.

Buchanan, George, Scottish historian and
Latin poet ; b. Feb. 1 506 ;

published Latin ver-

sion of the Psalms, 1570 ;
preceptor of James I.,

1571 ; (/. 28 Sept. 1582.

BucH
April, 1 791; ambassador in London, 1S53-56;

president of United States, 1 85 7-6 1 ; I

June, 1 868.
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BucHHEiM, Paul, see Fagius.

BucHOLZ, Christian rriedrich, German che-

mist; h. 19 Sept. 1770; made galvanic dis-

coveries, 1808; (/. 9 June, 1 81 8.

BucHOLZ, Wilhelm Heinrich, German minera-
logist ; h. 23 Sept. 1734; d. 16 Dec. 1798,
BucKERTDGE, John, bishop of Ely, 1628

;
pub-

lished " De Potestate Papje in rel3us temporali-

bus," 1614; d. 23 May, 1631.

BuCKHURST, Thomas Sackville, lord, states-

man and poet ; h. 1527 ; created baron, 8 June,

1567; earl of Dorset, 13 March, 1603; d. 19
April, 1608.

Buckingham, dukes of

:

Humphrey Stafford, lord high constable; de-
feated and slain at Northampton . 10 July, 1460
HiCNRY Stafford, grandson: beheaded by Rich-
ard III '

I Nov. 1483
Edward Stafford, son ; duke, i486 ; beheaded
by Henry VIII 17 May, 15?!
George Villiers . . . . 6. 20 Aug. 1592
Euling favourite of James 1 1618
Made iluke

; accompanied prince Charles on his
visit to Spain 1623

Failed in attack on the isle of Rhe, July—Oct. 1627
Assassinated by Felton at Portsmouth, 23 Aug. 1628
Georgk ViLLiKRS, SOU ... 6. 30 Jan. 1627
Succeeded as duke .... 23 Aug. 1628
With Charles II 1650-60
Favoured nonconformists and opposed the Test
act 1669
^Member of the " Cabal " ministry . . 1670
Introduced plate-glass manufacture from Venice, 1673

d. 17 April, 1688

Buckingham and Chandos, dukes of

:

EicHARD Nu(}ENT Templk Grenville, b. March,i776
Duke of Buckingham and Chandos . 4 Feb. 1822

d. 17 Jan. 1839
Richard Plantaqenet, " the farmer's friend ;

"

(> II Feb. 1797 . . . . d. 29 July, 1861
Richard Plantagenet . . b. 10 Sept. 1823
Chairman of London and N.W. railway . Oct. 1853
Huke 1 861
Lord president of the council . . June, 1866
Secretary for the colonies . March, 1867—Dec. 1868

Buckingham, James Silk, traveller; h. 1786;
established a journal at Calcutta, 1816; exjielled

from India for writings in the Calcutta journal,

1823 ; M.P. for Sheffield, 1832-37 ; d. 30 June,

1855.
Buckinghamshire;, John Sheffield, duke of,

poet; h. 1649; d. 24 Feb. 1 721,

BucKLAND, William, geologist; 6. 12 March,
1784 ;

published " Account of Kirkland
Cave," 1822; "Reliquiae Diluvianae," 1823;
Bridgewater Treatise on Geology, 1836 ;

dean of Westminster, 1845 \ d. 14 Aug.
1856.

Buckle, Henry Thomas, philosopher and his-

torian ; h. 24 Nov. 1822; published "History
of Civilisation," 1857-61 ; d. 29 May, 1862.

Buckler, John, architect; h. 30 Nov, 1770;
d. 6 Dec. 1 85 1

.

BuCKSTONE, John Baldwin, dramatist and
actor; h. 18 Sept. 1802; produced " Luke the
Labourer," 1828; manager of the Haymarket
theati-e, 1 853.

BuDE, Guillaurne, French scholar; 6. 1467;
restorer of Greek literature in France, and
patron of the Greek refugees ; d. 23 Aug,
1540.

BuDGELL, Eiistace, essayist and poet; h. about

1685; wrote in the "Spectator;" drowned
himself, 4 May, 1 736.

Bufpalmacco, (name given to Buonamico di

Cristofano), Italian painter (in fresco in Campo
Santo, Pisa); h. 1262; d. 1340.

BuFFON, Georges Louis Le Clerc, comte
de, French naturalist; h. 7 Sept. 1707; be-

gan to publish "Histoire Naturelle," 1749;
"Epoques de la Nature," 1780; d. 16 April,

1788.

BuGEAUD DE LA PicONNERiE, Thomas Eobert,

French marshal; 6. 15 Oct. 1784; d. 10 Juue,

1849.

Fought under Napoleon (beginning as a grena-

dier) 1805-15

Elected a deputy and made marshal . . 1831

Sent to Algeria ; made peace with Abd-el-
Kader 1837
Governor of Algeria .... March, 1840

Defeated Abd-el-Kader at Isly . . 14 Aug. 1844

Bugenhagen, Johann, "Pomeranus," German
reformer; h. 24 June, 1485; friend of Luther,

helped him to translate the Bible ; became
pastor and professor at Wittemberg ; declined

rich bishoprics; d. 20 April, 1558.

Buhle, Johann Gottlieb, German philoso-

pher; h. 29 Sept. 1763; published (in German)
"History of Modern Philosophy," 1800-5;
" History of Posicrucians and Freemasons,"

1803 ; d. Aug. 1821,

Bull, George, theologian; h. 25 March, 1634;

published "Harmonica Apostolica," 1670 ;

"Defen.sio Fidei Nicense," 1685 ;
bishop of St.

David's, 1705; d. 17 Feb. 1 7 10.

Bull, John, Mus. D. ; b. 1563; said to have

composed " God save the King," 1606; d. about

1622.

Bull, Ole Bornemann, Norwegian violinist

;

b. 5 Feb. 1 8 10.

BuLLER, Charles, statesman; b. Aug. 1806;

president of poor-law board, Nov. 1 847; d. 28

Nov. 1848.

BuLLKR, Sir Francis, judge; b. 1745; piib-

lished " Introduction to the Law of Trials at

Nisi Prius," 1767; d 4 June, 1800.

BuLLiADUS, see Boulliau.

BuLLTNGER, Heinrich, German reformer
;

b. 1 504 ; established protestantism at Zurich,

1 53 1 ;
c/. 17 Sept. 1575-

Bullion, Claude de, French statesman and

financier ; served under Richelieu ; d. 22 Dec.

1640.

Bulmer, William, printer; b. 1758; printed

folio Shakspere, 1 791- 1802; d. 9 Sept. 1830.

BuLOW, Friedrich Wilhelm von, Prussian

general; b. 1755; defeated the French at

Dennewitz, 6 Sept. 1813 ; and at Breda, 12 Jan.

1814; d. 25 Feb. 1816.
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BuLOW, Heinrich, baron von, German states-

man; h. 1790; Prussian ambassador in liondon,

1827 ;
present at the conferences on the affairs

of the Netherlands, and signed the treaty of

15 July, 1840 ; Prussian forei^ minister,

April, 1842; resigned, 1 844; d. 6 Feb. 1846.

BuLWER, Edward George Earle Lytton, lord

Lytton, novelist and dramatist; h. May, 1806.

Published "Pelham," 1827; "Eugene Aram," 1831;
" Last Days of Pompeii," 1835; "Lady of Lyons,"
1839 ; "King Artliur," 1850.

Baronet -Tuly, 1838
Colonial secretary . . . May, 1S58— June, 1859
Created baron July, 1866

BuLWER, Sir Henry Lytton Earle, brother

;

h. 1 804 ; British envoy at Madrid, Nov. 1 843 ;

for his opposition to the arbitrary court, dis-

missed by the Spanish minister. May, 1 848

;

ambassador to the United States, Dec. 1 849

;

Tuscany, 1852; Constantinople, May, 1858;
returned, 1865.

BuLWER, John, physician
;
published " Philo-

sophus, the deaf and dumb man's friend," 1 648;
" Pathomyotomia

;
or. Dissection of the signifi-

cative Muscles of the Affections of the Mind,"
1649; " Anthropometamorphosis," 1653;
" Chirologia

;
or, the Natural Language of the

Hand," 1644,

BuNN, Alfred, theatrical manager and drama-
tist ; d. 20 Dec. 1 860.

Bu.vNiK, Dutch landscape painters : Jan.
h. 1654; d. 1717. Jacob, brother ; d. 1725.
liuNsEX, Christian Vaxl Josias, baron von;

h. 25 Aug. 1791 ; (/. 28 Nov. i860.

Studied under Heyne at Cdttingen . . 1812-13
With Niebuhr and Schleiermacher, at Berlin 1815-16
Formed acquaintance of Alex, von Humboldt 1816
Went to Rome as secretary to Niebuhr . . 181S
Left Rome 1838
Prussian ambassador in England . .1841-54
Assisted in the establishment of the protestant
bishopric of Jerusalem 1841

l*ublished "Church of the Future," 1845; "Egypt's
I'lace in Universal History," 1848-60 ;

" lliiJ-

polytus and his Age," 1851.

BuN.SKN, Robert, German chemist ; i. 31
March, 1811; invented the carb{)n galvanic

l)attery, 1842 ; associated with Kirchhoff in

the discovery of spectrum chemical analysis, by
which they discovered new metals, i860.

BunVAN, John, baptist minister; h. 162S; par-

liamentary soldiei-, 1645; joined the baptist*,

1650 ; a minister, 1653 ;
imprisoned in Bedford

gaol; published "Pilgrim's Progress," 1678;
d. 31 Aug. 1688.

BuoL-ScHAUENSTEiN, Carl Ferdinand von,

count, Austrian statesman ; 6. 1 7 May, 1 797 ;

foreign minister, 1852-59; d. 28 Oct. 1867.

Buonaparte, see Bonaparle.

Buonarroti, Michelangelo, Italian painter,

sculptor, architect, engineer, and poet ; b. 6
March, 1474; d. 17 Fel). 1564,

Placed under the brothers Ghirlandajo . i April, 1488
Patronised by the Medici .... 1482-94
Worked at Venice 1494

Produced his " David" at Rome ; placed, June ;

uncovered 8 Sept. 1504
Commenced the monument for Julius IL . 1504
Completed the painting of the roof of the Sistine
chapel ; exhibited first . . . .1 Nov. 1512
Directed the defence of Florence against the im-
perialists 1529
Proscribed at its capture .... 1530
His picture of the "Last Judgment" exhibited

2 Dec. 1541
Employed on the fortifications of Rome . 1555-59

BuoNO, Candido del, Italian physicist, a
founder of the Accademia del Cimento,
Florence; b. 22 July, 1618; (/. 19 Sept. 1 7 76.

BuoNTALENTi, Beruardo (delle Girandole),

Italian painter, sculptor, and architect ; b. 1 536 ;

d. 1608.

BuRCKHARDT, Johann Cail, German astro-

nomer; b. 30 April, 1773; publi-hed "Tables
of the Moon," 1812; d. 22 June, 1825,

BuRCKHARDT, Jean Louis, Swiss traveller in

Nubia, Syria, and Arabia; b. 24 Nov. 1 784;
d. at Cairo, 15 Oct. 18

1 7.

BuRDER, George, dissenting minister ; h. 5
June, 1752 ; editor of " Evangelical Magazine,"
1802

;
publi-shed '"Village Sermons," 1 799-1 Si 2 ;

d. 29 May, 1832.

BuRDETT, Sir Francis, bart., politician ; b. 25
Jan. 1770; d, 23 Jan. 1844.

M.P. for IMiddlesex. but unseated . . July, 1802
First elected for Westminster . . . 1807
Committed to the tower for contempt of house
of commons by the si)eaker . 24 JIarch, 1810
His action for false imi)risonment lost . JMay, 181

1

Presented petition for reform . . Feb. 1817
Fined and imprisoned for libel against govern-
ment Ajml, 1820
Chairman of London political union . 31 Oct. 1831
Sei)arated from the liberal j)arty . . 1835
Retired from Westminster ; elected for Wilts 1837

BuRDETT-CouTTS, Angela Georgina, daughter
of Sir Francis Burdett ; b. April, 1 8 14; in-

herited much of the property of her grand-
father, Thomas Coutts, the banker, at the

death of his widow, who died duchess of St.

Alban's, 6 Aug. 1837; endowed the colonial

bishoprics of Adelaide, Capeto^\^l, and British

Columbia, and several churches and schools
;

promoted emigration
;
inaugurated Columbia

market, Bethnal Green, 28 April, 1S69.

BuRDON, William; published "Materials for

Thinking," 1803-10; d. 1 81 8.

BuREN, Martin van, American statesman

;

b. 5 Dec. 1782 ;
president of the United States,

1837-41 ; (/. 24 July, 1862.

Burette, Pierre Jean, French archaeologist

;

b. 21 Nov. 1665; d. 19 May, 1747.
BuRfiER, Gottfried August, Gennan poet

;

b. I Jan. 1748; author of Leonoi-e, Wild Hunts-
man, The Brave Man, &c. ; d. 8 June, 1 794.
BuRGES, George, Greek scholar; b. 1786;

edited Euripides' Phoenissae, 18 10; d. 1 1 Jan.

1864.

BuRGES.s, Daniel, dissenting minister ; b. 1645 ;

tutor to liord Bolingbroke
;
published '* IMie

Golden Snuffers," sermon, 1697; d. Jan. 17 13.
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Burgess, Thomas, bishop of Salisbury

;

h. 1756; consecrated, 1S05 ; chief foimdei' of

the Ivoyal Society of Literature, 1821 ; d. 19
Feb. 1837.
Burgh, Hubert de, earl of Kent

;
regent of

England, 1219 ; dismissed by Henx-y III., 1232 ;

d. 12 May, 1243.

Burgkmaier, Johann, German painter and
engraver, pupil of Albrecht Durer ; h. 1474 ;

d. 1543.
Burgos, Francisco Xavier, Spanish states-

man and writer; h. 22 Oct. 1778; served under
the French, 1810; fled to France, 1814; re-

turned to Spain, 1 81 7; formed a part of the

Eegency, Sept. 1833; retired into private life,

1839.
Burgoyne, John, general and dramatist ; de-

feated Americans at Germanto\^^l, 3 Oct. 1 777 ;

surrendered his army at Saratoga, 17 Oct.

1778; wrote "Lord of the Manor," 1781 ;

d. 4 Aug. 1792.
BuRGovNE, Sir John Fox,bart. ; h. 1 782 ; served

in peninsular Avar, 1809-14 ; as inspector-general

of fortifications, reported to duke of Welling-

ton on the defenceless condition of the counti-y,

1845 ; served in the Crimea, 1854-5 ; con-

stable of the tower, 1 865 ; field marshal,

1868.

Burgundy, dukes of, see Charles, Pliilip, Jolin.

Burgundy, Louis, duke of, dauphin, grandson

of Louis XIV.; 6. 6 Aug. 1682; d.\% Feb.

1 712.

BuRiDAN, Jean, French nominalist philo-

sopher
; Ji. 14th cent. ; to him is imputed the

sophism of the ass between two measures of

oats, in reference to the principle of free-will

;

d. about 1358.

BuRiGNY, Jean Levesque de, French historian

;

h. 1692; published " Histoire de la Philosophic

payenne," 1724; " Histoire de Sicile," I745j

d. 8 Oct. 1785.

Burke, Sir Bernard, Ulster king-at-arms

;

h. 1815; made LTlster and knighted, 1853; pub-

lished "Commoners of England," 1838 ; "En-
cyclopaedia of Heraldry," 1844 ;

"Peerage and
Baronetage," 31st edition, 1869.

Burke, Edmund, Irish orator; b. i Jan. 1730;
d. 9 July, 1797.

Published his work on " The Sublime and Beauti-
ful" T756

Commenced writing " Annual Register "
. 1759

Private secretary to the Marquess of Rockingham
when premier .... 17 July, 1765
Pirst sat as M.P 14 Jan. 1766
Great speech against American taxation, 19 April, 1774
Paymaster of forces in Rockingham ministry

March, 1782

Brought in charges against AVarren Hastings

4 April, 1786

Great speeches . . 21, 25 April, 5, 7 May, 1789
I'ublished " Reflections on the Revolution in

France" 1790
Broke connection with Fox and the Whigs, May, 1791

Retired from parliament .... 1794
A\r(>te "Letter on a Regicide Peace," and
" Letter to a Noble Lord " .... 1796

Burke, Robert O'Hara, Australian explorer

;

with W. J. Wills and others started from Mel-
bourne, 20 Aug. i860; crossed the continent of

Australia to the gulf of Carpentaria ; all perished

on their return except John King, who arrived

at Melbourne, Jsov. 1861 ; Burke's remains
publicly buried at Melbourne, 21 Jan. 1863.

Burke, William, Irish shoemaker; executed
for murdering persons to provide bodies for

Edinburgh surgeons, 16 Feb. 1829.

Burkitt, Pev, William, theologian ; 6. 1650 ;

his " Expository Notes on the New Testament"
published, 1739; d. Oct, 1703.

BuRLAMACCHi, Franccsco, gonfaloniere of

Liicca ; endeavoured to establish a republic in

Tuscany
;
executed, about 1 546.

BuRLAMAQUi, Jean Jacques, Swiss publicist
;

h. 24 July, 1694; published "Principes du
Droit Naturel," 1747; d. 3 April, 1748.

Burleigh, see Cccd.

Burleigh, or Burley, Walter, Anglicanus,

philosopher, " Doctor planus et Conspicuus ;"

b. 1275; tutor of Edward III.; commentator
on Aristotle; d. 1357.
Burlington, see Boyle and Devonshire.

BuRMANN, Pieter, Dutch scholar; b. 6 July,

1668; edited Horace, 1 699; d. 31 March,

1741.
BuRSiEiSTER, Carl Hermann Conrad, German

naturalist; 15 Jan. 1807.

Burn, Eichard, lawyer; b. about 1720; pub-

lished " Justice of the Peace," 1755 ;
" Ecclesi-

astical Law," 1760; d. 20 Nov. 1785.

BuRN£S, Sir Alexander, diplomatist ; b. 16

May, 1 805 ; travelled in Asia. 1 83 1 ; sent on
mission to Affghanistan, 1836-38 ; murdered at

Caubul, 2 Nov. 1841.

Burnet, Gilbert, bishop of Salisbury; b. at

Edinburgh, 18 Sept. 1643; published " History

of the Reformation," 1679-1715 ;
accompanied

prince of Orange, drew up his manifesto, 1 688 ;

consecrated, 1689 ;
published " Exposition of

the Thirty-nine Articles," 1699; d. 17 March,

1715-
Burnet, James, lord Monboddo, Scotch judge;

b. 1 7 14; published "Origin and Progress of

Language," 1773; d. 26 May, 1799.

Burnet, John, painter and engraver; b. March,

y84; published "Practical Treatise on Paint-

ing," 1822-27; d. 29 April, 1868.

Burnet, Thomas, geologist ; b. 1635 ;
pub-

lished " Telluris Theoria Sacra," 1681-89 ;
^^i^^-

ter of the Charter House, 1685 ; d. 2J Sept.

1715-
Burnett, Gilbert Thomas, botanist; b. 15

April, 1800; published "Outlines of Botany,"

1833; d. 27 July, 1835.
_

BuRNEY, Charles, musician; b. 7 April, 1 726;

published "History of Music," 1 77^-89; d. 15

April, 1 8 14.

BuRNEY, Charles, D.D., scholar; b. 4 Dec,

1757 ; d. 28 Dec, 1817.
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BuRNEY, Frances, novelist; h. 13 June, 1752;
published "Evelina," 1777; "Cecilia," 1782;
married M. Alexandre d'Arblay, July, 1793
(he died, 1818); d. 6 Jan. 1840.

BuRNEY, James, admiral, brother; h. 1 749;
sailed with Cook in his first two voyages

;
pub-

lished "Chronological History of Discoveries in

the South Seas," 1803; "History of the Buc-
caneers," 1816; d. 17 Nov. 1 82 1,

BuRNEY, William, naval historian; h. 1762 ;

founded and directed the royal naval academy at

Gosport, 1 788-1 828; published "Naval Heroes
of Great Britain," 1806; " Dictionary for the

Marine," 18 16; d. 20 Feb. 1832.

BuRXOUF, Eugene, French orientalist; 6. 12

Aug. 1801
;
published "Histoiredu Boudhisme,"

1845 ; c/. 28 May, 1852,

Burns, Robert, Scotch poet; h. 25 Jan. 1759;
published his " Poems," 1786 ; d.21 July, 1 796.

BuRNSiDE, Ambrose Everett, American federal

general ; b. 23 May, 1824 ; successful at

lloanoke. North Carolina, 7 Feb. 1862; suc-

ceeded M'Clellan in command of the ai-my of

the Potomac, 7 Nov. 1862; defeated at Frede-
ricksburg, 1 5 Dec. 1 862

;
superseiled by Hooker,

26 Jan. 1863 ; served under Grant befoi-e

Ivichmond, Jime, 1864.

Burr, Aaron, American statesman; h. 1756;
vice-president of United States, 1801 ; killed

general Hamilton in a duel, 1804; d. 1 836.

BuRRHUS, Koman general; helped to make
Nero emperor, 55 ; murdered by him for at-

tempting to stoj) his cruelties, 63.

BrRRirr, Elihu, American blacksmith; i. iSi I

;

published " Sparks from the Anvil," 1848 ;

" Walk from London to John o' Groats," 1864;
" Walk to Land's End," 1865.

BuRRoUGH, Edward, ([uaker preacher ; h. 1634 ;

protested against persecution to Cromwell and
Charles II.

;
i)ublishe(l " Wholesome Informa-

tion to the King of England," 1 660; d. in

Newgate, 1668.

Burroughs, Jeremiah, puritan minister

;

1599; published "Moses' Choice," 1641 ;

" Exi)ositi()u of Hosea," 1643; "Saints' Trea-
sury," 1656; d. 1646.

Burroughs (Burrhus), Sir John, garter king-

of-arms, 1633; "Sovereignty of the British

Seas proved," written 1633, published 1651;
d. 21 Oct. 1643.

Burrow, Sir James, master of crown office,

1724; imblished " Ileports in King's Bench,"
1756-72 ; (/. 5 Nov. 1782.

Burton, Edward, h. 1794; regius professor,

Oxford ; edited Greek Testament ; d. 19 Jan.

1836.

Burton, Henry, theologian; h. 1579; con-

demned to fine and imprisonment for his WTit-

ing against the churcii, 1636; d. 16 Jan. 1648.
Burton, John Hill, advocate; h. 22 Aug.
1809; ])ublished "History of Scotland (since

1688)," 1853; (before 1688), 1867.

Burton, Richard Francis, captain, traveller

;

h. 1821
;
published "Personal Narrative of a

Pilgrimage to El-Medina and Mecca," 1855-56 ;

" Lake Regions of Central Africa," i860.

Burton, Robert; b. 8 Feb. 1576; pubHshed
"Anatomy of Melancholy," 1621 ; d. 25 Jan.

1639-40.

Burton, William, philologist and topo-

grapher; b. 1609; " Historia Linguae Graecae
"

published 1657; "Commentary on Antoninus's

Itinerary," 1658 ; d. 28 Dec. 1657.

Burton, William, topographer (brother of

Robert); b. 1575; his "Description of Lei-

cestershire" published 1622; d. 1645.

Bury, Arthur, theologian ; his book, " The
Naked Gospel," ordered to be burnt, 19 May,
1690, and himself expelled from Oxford.

Bus, Cesar de, French teacher ; b. 3 Feb.

1544; founded the "Congregation of the

Christian Doctrine;" d. 15 April, 1607.

BusBEC, or BusiiEQius, Augier Ghislain de,

Flemish diplomatist; b. 1522; emi)loyed by
the emperors, 1554-92 ; d. 28 Oct. 1592.

Busby, Richard, master of Westminster school

55 years; b. 22 Sept. 1606; d. 6 April, 1695.

Busching, Anton Friedrich, German geo-

grapher; b. 27 Sept, 1724; published " Erd-

beschreibung " (description of the earth),

1754-92 ; d. 28 May, 1793.
BusENB.vUM, Herman, German Jesuit theo-

logian; h. 1600; published "Medulla Theologice

Moralis," 1645; (/. 31 Jan. 1668.

Busk, Hans, cajitain; b, 181 5; advocated

rifle clubs since 1837, and the volunteer move-
ment since 1858.

BusLEYDEN (BusLiDius), Jerome, Dutch diplo-

matist (friend of Erasmus, More, &c.); 6. 1470;
cZ. 27 Aug. 1 51 7.

BussE, Friedrich Gottlieb von, German
physicist; b. 3 April, 1 856; d. 4 Feb. 1 835,
BussY Rabuton, Roger, comte de; 18 April,

1618; wrote "Histoire Amoureuse des Gaules
"

(a satire on Louis XIV.) ; d. 9 April, 1693.

Bussikres, Jean de, French poet and his-

torian, Jesuit; b. 1607; published "Historia

Francica," 1670 ; d. 26 Oct. 1679.

Bute, John Stuait, earl of ; b. 1 7 1 3 ; secre-

tary of state, 25 March, 1 761 ;
prime minister,

29 May, 1 762—April, 1 763 ; attacked in " North
Briton" by Wilkes, 1762; d. 10 March, 1792.

BuTEO (Borrel), Pierre, French mathemati-
cian ; b. 1492 ; d. 1 5 72.

Butler, Alban; b. 1710; published "Lives
of the Fathers and Saints," 1745-80; d. 15
May, 1773.
Butler, Charles, theologian and grammarian

;

b. 1 560; published "The Feminine Monarchy
(Bees)" 1609; "English Grammar," 1633;
d. 29 March, 1 647.
Butler, Charles, Roman catholic la^\'^'er,

nephew of Alban; b. 1750; published " Horie
Biblicte, '

1 799; d. 2 June, 1832.
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Butler, James Armar, captain ; h. about

1827 ;
heroically defended Silistria against the

Eiissians
; d. 20 June, 1 854.

Butler, Joseph, bishop of Durham; h. 1692;
published " Analogy of Religion," 1736; con-

secrated, 1750; d. 16 June, 1752.
Butler, Samuel, poet

;
baptized 13 Feb. 1612

;

published "Hudibras," 1674; d. 25 Sept. 1680.

Butler, Samuel, bishop of Lichfield; h .30
Jan. 1774; published his "Geography," 1813;
d. 4 Dec. 1839.
EuTLER, "William, educational writer; h. 1748;

d. 1822.

Butler, dukes of Ormond :

I. James, marquess b. 1610
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland four times, 1642-7;
1648-50 ; 1662-q ; 1677-85.

Defeated by the republicans near Dublin,
2 Aug. 1649

Endeavoured to raise the royalists in England
Jan., Feb. 1658

Made duke 20 July, 1660
Narrowly escaped assassination by Col. Blood

6 Dec. 1670
d. 21 July, 1688

Thomas, earl of Ossory, lord Butler, son ; b. 8 July,
J634: general of the horse in Ireland, 1661;
distinguished himself in the war with the
Dutch, 1673 d. 30 July, 1680

II. James, son : duke, 21 July, 1688 ; lord high-
constable at the coronation of William and
Mary 11 April, 1689
Commander of the land forces at the destruc-
tion of the fleets at V igo . . . 12 Oct. 1702
Succeeded Marlborough in the command of the
army ; remained inactive .... 1712

Attainted 20 Aug. 1715
d. at Madrid, 16 Nov. 1745

Butt, Isaac, Irish barrister ; h. 18 13; Whately
professor of political economy at Dublin, 1836 ;

published " History of the Kingdom of Italy,"

i860.

BUTTERFIELD, William, architect ; h. 7 Sept.

1 8 14.

BuTTMANNjPhilipp Karl, German scholar; h. 5
Dec. 1764; published Greek Grammar, 1 792;
d. 21 June, 1829.

BuTTNER, Christian Wilhelm, German natu-

ralist and philologist; b. 17 16; puljlished

"Tables of Alphabets," 1771-79 ; d. 8 Oct. 1 801.

Butts, Sir William, physician to HenryVIII.

;

d. 17 Nov. 1545.
Button, Sir Thomas, navigator

;
explored

coast of North America, 16 12.

Buxbaum, Johann Christian, German botan-

ist ; b. 1694; published " Centurite quinque
Plantarum in Oriente observaturum," 1728 ;

d. 7 July, 1730.

Buxton, Jedidiah, the calculating man
;

b. about 1705; d. before 1780.

Buxton, Thomas Powell; b. i April, 1786;
philanthropist, and active against slavery, 1823,

et seq.
;
baronet, July, 1 840; d. 19 Feb. 1845.

BuxTORF, Johann, German Hebraist; b. 25
Dec. 1564; published " Synagoga Judaica,"

1603; " Biblia Hebrtea Eabbinica," 1618-19;

c^. 13 Sept. 1629.

BuxTORF, Johann, son, Hebraist; b. 13 Aug.

1599 ;
published " Lexicon Chaldaicum," 1622

;

d. 16 Aug. 1664.

Buy de Mornas, Claude, French geographer

;

published an excellent " Atlas M^thodique de
Geographic et d'Histoire," 1 761-70; d. July,

1783.
BuYS-BALLOT, C ristoph H. C, Dutch physi-

cist ; b. 10 Oct. 181 7.

Byles, Sir John Barnard, judge; b. 1801
;

published " Treatise on the Law of Bills of

Exchange," 1829; made a justice of the couit

of common pleas, 1858.

Byng, Admiral Sir George ; Z). 1663; defeated
Spanish fleet off Messina, 31 July, 1 7 18; made
viscount Torrington, Sept. 1721 ; d. 1 733.
Byng, Admiral John, son of preceding ;

b. 1 704 ; failed in his attack on the French
fleet off Minorca, 20 May, 1756; tried and
condemned for error of judgment, 28 Jan. 1757 ;

executed, 14 March, 1757.
Bynkershoeck, Cornells van, Dutch pub-

licist ; b. 29 May, 1673 ;
published " QujEstiones

Jviris Pviblici," 1737 ; d. 16 April, 1743.
Byrge (Byrgius), Just, Swiss mathematician

;

b. 1552; doubtfully said to have constructed a

pendulum clock and proportional compasses

;

d. 1632.

Byroj[, John, poet, inventor of a system of

stenography; b. 1691 ; d. 28 Sept. 1 763.

Byron, Commodore John; b. 8 Nov. 1723;
served under Lord Anson in his circumnavigat-

ing voyage, 1740-44; published a "Narrative,"

1768; d. 10 April, 1786.

Byron family :

William, lord ; 6. 5 Nov. 1722; killed AVilliam
Chaworth, Esq., in a duel, 26 .Jan. 1765; tried

and found guilty of manslaughter by his peers,

but discharged, 16, 17 Ajiril, 1765 . d. 19 May, 1798
Geok(je Gokdon, lord; 0. 22 Jan. 17S8; suc-

ceeded his granduncle William (above), 1798 ;

sent to Harrow, 1800 ; went to Cambridge, Oct.

1805 ; imblished " Hours of Idleness," 1807 ;

"English Bards and Scotch Reviewers," 1809;
travelled on the continent, 1809-10; published
" Childe Harold," I. II., 1812 ;

"Giaour," May ;

" Brideof Abydos,"Dec. 1813 ;

" Corsair " Jan. ;

"Laura," Aug. 1814; married Anne Isabella

Milbanke Noel, 2 Jan. 1S15 ; his daughter
Ada Augusta born, 10 Dec. 1815 ; deserted by
his wife, end of Jan. i8i6 ;

quitted England, 25
I April, 1816; resided in Italy, 1816-23; there
wrote "Prisoner of Chillon," June, 1816; " Don
Juan," 1818-23; arrived at Missolonghi to sup-
port the Greek revolution, 5 Jan. 1824 ; d. there

19 April, 1824; buriedat Hucknall, Notts, 16 July,iS24
Ada, daughter; b. 10 Dec. 1815; married Wm.,
earl of Lovelace, 1835 . . . d. 27 Nov. 1852

Bystrom, Johan Niels, Swedish sculptor
;

b. 18 Dec. 1783; his " Sculptur-Gallerie" pub-

lished, 1849; d. 12 March, 1848.

Bythner (Byther or Buttner), Victorin,

orientalist
;

published " Lyra Prophetica

Davidis Regis, sive Analysis Critico-Practica

Psahnorum," 1645; d. 1670.

Byzas, a Megarian ; founded Byzantium,
B.C. 657.
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Bzovius (BzowsKi), Abraham, Polisli theo-

logian and preacher; h. 1 567; published con-

tinuation of the annals of Barouius, 1616-30
;

d. 31 Jan. 1637.

c

CabAN IS, Pierre Jean Georges. French philo-

sopher ; h. 5 June, 1757; d. 5 May, 180S.

Cabet, Etienne, chief of the " Icariens,"

French communists ; 6. 2 Jan. 1788; ymblished

his imaginary " Voyage en Icarie," 1842 ; went
to America with his followers, and vainly

attempted to found a colony at Nauvoo, from
which the Mormons had been expelled, May,
1850; d. 9 Nov. 1856.

Cabiz, Mahometan heresiarch ; d. 19 Sept.

1527.

(Jabot (Cabotto, or Gavotto), Giovanni,

Venetian navigator in the service of Henry
VII. of England, with his sons Louis, Sebastian,

and Sancho, sailed from Bristol, and discovered

the coast of Labrador and Newfoundland, 24
June, 1497; Sebastian, b. I477, made other

discoveries; d. 1557.
Cabkal, Pedro Alvarez, Portuguese navigator

;

discovered Brazil, 22 April, 1500; d. about

1526.

Cabrera, Ramon, conde de Morella, Carlist

general; b. 31 Aug. 1810; ])romoted an insur-

i-ection in favour of the Conde de MontemoUn

;

defeated at Pasteral, 27 Jan. 1849.

Cabrol, Barth^lcmy, French surgeon ; b. about

1535 ;
published " Alphab^tique Anatomique,"

1594-
Caccia, Guglielmo Moncalvo, Italian fresco

l»;unter; b. 1568; 1 625.

Caualo, see Ilonorias If.

Cadamosto, Alvise, Venetian navigator
;

b. about 1432; explored West Africa; d. about

1480.

Cade, Jack, (an Irishman calling himself

Mortimer) ; raised an insurrection in Kent,
May ; defeated and killed Sir Ihimphrey
Stafford, 27 June ; beheaded Lord Say and
Sele in London, I July

;
expelled ; killed by

Alex. Iden in Sussex, 1 1 July, 1450.

Cadell, Robert, Scotch publisher, friend of

Sir Walter Scott; d. 20 Jan. 1849.

Cadell, Thomas, alderman of London, \mh-

lisher; b. 1743; friend of Gibbon; </. 27Dec. 1802.

Cadet de Vaux, Antoine Alexis Frauyois,

French pharmaceutical chemist; b. 13 Jan.

1743 ; reduced bone to a jelly, and proposed it

a.s food; d. 29 Jan. 1828.

Cadet -Gassicourt, French pharmaceutical

chemist; b. 23 Jan. 1769; published Dic-

tionnaire de Chimie," 1803; d. 21 Nov. 1821.

Cadmus, founder of Thebes
;
alleged intro-

ducer of letters from Phoenicia about B.C.

1493. I

Cadoudal, Georges, Chouan chief; b. I Jan.

1771 ;
executed, 25 June, 1804.

Began resistance to the French republic in La
Vendee June, 1793
Opposed the pacification April, 1795
Became chief, and organised the Chouannerie
warfare in Morlnhan ; pretended to accept peace, 1796
Renewed the war .... 30 Oct. 1799
Defeated by Hatty .... 26 Jan. 1800
Signed a treaty with Brune . . Feb. 1800
Joined Pichegru in the conspiracy against Na-
poleon Bonaparte 1803-4
Arrested ; professed boldly his intention to en-
deavour to restore the Bourbons . 9 March, 1S04

C^DMON, Anglo-Saxon monk and poet
;

wrote a paraphrase of the book of " Genesis,"

and other parts of the Scripture history, (pub-

! lished by Junius, 1655) ; d. about 680.

CiESALPiNO, Andrea, Italian botanist and
physician to Pope Clement VIII.; b. 15 19;
d. 23 Feb. 1603.

CjiSAR, Caius Julius, Strabo Vopiscus, Roman
orator; killed by Marius, B.C. 87.

C.E.SAR, Caius Julius, the Dictator; b. 12 July,

B.C. 100; assassinated, 15 March, 44.

Saved by Sylla from proscription . .B.C. 82
Practised as an advocate .... 77-76
Elected ([uu^stor 68
Joined ronipeius 67-66
Headed tlie poi)ular party .... 65
Spoke against the execution of Cataline's accom-
plices 5 Dec. 63

I'raetor ; fruitles.sly attacked by the senate . 62
His first campaign in S])ain successful . 61
Formed the Urst triumvirate ^with Pompeius and
Crassus) 60
Consul with M. Bibulus 59
Carried an agrarian law in opposition to the
senate 58
Conqviered Caul 58-56
Invaded Britain, with little succe.ss . . 55-54
He and Pompeius alone in the government
through death of Crassus .... 53
Subdued the revolts in Caul under Ambiori.\, 53 ;

and under Vercingetorix .... 52
Quarrelled with I'ompjius, wlio had joined the
aristocracy 51
Commamled by the senate to disband his army ;

refused, and crossed the Rubicon, which sepa-
rated his i)rovince from Italy ; war declared 49
Entered Rome as master of Italy ; nominated
dictator ; elected consul .... 49

Totally defeated Pompeius at Pharsalia 9 Aug. 48
2sominated dictator again ; conquered Egypt,
(in the Alexandrine war) .... 47
Defeated Pharnaces at Zela, (when he wrote
home, "Veni, vidi, vici") ... 2 Aug. 47
Defeated the Pompeian army at Thapsus,and thus
became master of the Roman world . 6 April, 46

JIade dictator for ten years ; celebrated four
triumphs, enacted sumptuary laws ; as Pontifex
Maximus, reformed the calendar, ... 46
Defeated Cneiusand Sextus Pompeius at Munda,
17 March; Styled " Father of his country," . 45

Declined the public offer of the diadem by
Antony 15 Feb. 45

Assassinated in the senate house by Brutus,
Cassius, and others .... 15 March, 44

Cesar, Sir Julius, baronet; b. 1557; master
of the rolls, 1614-29; d. 28 April, 1636.

CiESARlON, reputed son of Julius C;Bsar, by
Cleopatra ; b. B.C. 47 ;

styled " king of kings,"

I

by Antony, 34 ;
put to death by Augustus, 30.
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Caffa, Melchiore, Koman sculptor; h. about

1631 ; d. 1687.

Caffarelli du Falga, Louis Marie, French
General; h. 13 Feb. 1756; served ably in

Eg-ypt under Bonaparte, 1798; lost an arm at

St. Jean d'Acre ; d. April 1799. His brother,

Frangois, h. 7 Oct. 1761 ; ako served under
Bonaparte; d. 23 Jan. 1849.

Caffiaux, Philippe Joseph, French Benedic-

tine historian; h. 1712 ;
published "Defense

du Beau Sexe," 1753; "Trdsor Gt^n^alogique,"

1777 ; d. 26 Dec. 1777.

Caffieri, Italian sculptors

:

FiLippo, 6. 1634 ; d. 1716.

Jean Jacques, b. at Pans, 1723; d. 21 June, 1792.

Cagliart, Paolo, see Paolo Veroncf^e.

Cagliostro, Alexandre, comte de, Sicilian

impostor, (real name, Giuseppe Balsamo); h. 8

June, 1743; d. I Oct. 1795.
Travelled in the East ; married Lorenza Feliciani,

a clever intrigante, about 1773
Traversed Europe professing to effect miraculous
cures 1780

Settled in Paris, and founded his "Eg.vptian
masonry;'" trusted by the cardinal De llohan.

and implicated in the "Diamond Necklace"
affair 1785
Condemned to death at Eome as a magician

;

d. in prison, 1795

Cagniard de la Tour, Charles, French
physicist ; h. 31 March, 1777 ; invented the

Sirene (acoustic machine), 1819 ; d. 5 July, 1859.

Cagxola, Luigi, Italian architect; h. 1762;

d. 14 Aug. 1833.

Cahen, Samuel, French Jew ; h. 4 Aug.

1 796 ;
began to publish his " Traduction de la

Bible," 1831 ; d. 8 Jan. 1862.

Cahours, Auguste Andre Thomas, French
chemist; h. 2 Oct. 181 3; published " Chimie
G^n(^rale," 1856.

Cahusac, Louis de, French dramatist ; h.

1700; published "La Danse, ancienne et

moderne," 1754; d. 22 June, 1759.
Caillaud, Frederic, French ti^aveller ; h. 17

March, 1787; in Africa, 1815-18, 1819-22.

Caille, or Caillie, Ren^, French traveller in

Africa; h. 19 Sept. 1799; d. 17 May, 1838.

Caillet, Guillaume, leader of the Jacquerie

or peasant insurrection in France; assumed
the name "Jacques Bonhomme," 1358; appre-

hended and beheaded, 1359.

Catrd, James, Scottish agricultural and
statistical writer; h. 18 16; pubhshed "High
Farming, as the best substitute for Protec-

tion," 1849; M.P. for Dartmouth, 1857; for

Stirling, 1859-65.

Cairns, Hugh M'Calmont, lord, Irish law^^er

;

1). 18 19; knighted and solicitor-general, March
1858— June 1859 ;

attorney-general, June

—

Nov. 1866; judge of appeal in chancery, Nov.
1866 ; chancellor of university of Dublin, 1867 ;

peer ; lord chancellor, March—Dec. 1868.

Cairo, Francesco, JVlilanese painter ; 6. 1 598

;

d. 1674.

Caithness, James Sinclair, earl of; h. 16

Dec. 1821 ; succeeded his father, 20 Dec. 1855 ;

has invented a tape-loom and a steam carriage

for travelling on common roads.

Caius, see Gains.

CAius, St.
,
nephew of Diocletian

;
poj^e, 283 ;

d. 21 April, 296.

Caius, John, M.D., physician; h. 15 10;
enlarged and endowed Gonville college, Cam-
bridge, 1558; d. 1573.
Cajetan, Tommaso di Vio, Italian cardinal

;

h. 25 July, 1470 ; defended Julius II. at the
council of Pisa, and asserted that the pope
alone could convene a council, 1508; d. about
Sept. 1534.
Cajetan, or CAiiTAN, Henri, Italian diploma-

tist
;
cardinal, 1585; went to Paris as legate

to support the Holy League, 1590; d. 1599.
Calamy, Edmund, presbyterian divine

;

h. 1600; one of the authors of " Smectymnus,"
(written against Episcopacy), 1641 ; retained

his royal chaplaincy, 1660; d. 29 Oct. 1666.

His son, Benjamin, published " Discourse about
a Scrupulous Conscience," 1 683 ; d. Jan.
1686.

Calandrelli, Giuseppe, Italian physicist
;

h. 22 May, 1749 ; described a new pyrometer,

1813 ; d. 27 Dec. 1827,

Calandrini, Giovanni Ludovico, physicist
;

h. 1 703 ; described the aurora borealis at

Geneva, 1726; d. 28 Dec. 1758.

Calanus, Indian gymosophist ; followed Alex-

ander the Great ; and when near death com-
mitted himself to the flames on a funeral pile,

B.C. 323.

Calas, Jean, French protestant merchant of

Toulouse ; h. 1 698 ;
falsely accused of the mur-

der of his son who had become a catholic ; con-

demned and broken on the wheel, 9 March,

1762; his innocence demonstrated chiefly by
the exertions of Voltaire, 1 764.

Calasio, Mario di, Italian Hebraist ; h. about

1550; published Dictionnaire Hebraique,"

1617 ; d. 1620,

Calcagnini, Celio, Italian philosopher and
poet; h. 17 Sept. 1479; d. 27 Aug. 1541.
Calceolari, Francesco, Italian naturalist

;

explored Monte Baldo, 1554 et seq. ; published
" Iter Baldi Montis," 1 571.

Caldecott, John, astronomer ; b. 1800; d. 16

Dec. 1849.

Caldara, Polidoro, see Caravar/r/io.

Caldas, Francisco Jos^ de, Spanish American
naturalist; b. about 1 770; explored New
Grenada, &c., about 1797 ; measured Chim-
borazo, 1804; joined the liberals ; executed by
Morillo, 30 Oct. 18 1 6.

Calder, Sir Eobert, Scotch admiral; b. 2

July, 1745; took two ships from French and
Spanish fleet off Ferrol, 22 July, 1805 ;

repri-

manded for error of judgment in not renewing
the action, 23 Dec. 1805; d. 31 Aug. 181 8.
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Calderon de la Barca, Pedro, Spanish ;

dramatic poet ; b. i Jan. i6oi ; cl. 25 May, 1687.

Calderon, Philip Hermogenls, French
painter; h. 1833; exhibited "The Gaoler's

Daughters," 1858.

Calderon I, Domizio, Italian scholar ; h. 1447

;

cl. 1478.

Calderwood, David, Scotch theologian

;

h. 1575; wi'ote "History of the Church of

Scotland, 1560-1625 ;" d. about 165 1.

C.VLED, see Kalcd.

Calenzio, Elisio, Italian scholar and poet

;

author of " De Bello llanarum et Murium,"
(imitation of Homer) ; d. 1503.

Calepino, (Da Calepio), Ambrogio, Italian
|

lexicographer; b. 6 June, 1435; d. 30 Nov.

151 1 ; his "Lexicon seu Dictionarium XI.
Linguarum," printed, 1598.

Caletti, Giuseppe, "11 Cremonese," Italian

painter; h. 1600; (/. about 1660.

Calhoun, John Caldwell, -American politi-

cian; b. 18 March, 1782; vice-president of

United States, 1825; strongly o])posed Presi-

dent Jackson, 1828; d. 31 March, 1850.

Caliari, Paolo, see Paolo Vei'oucsc.

Calidasa, see Kcdidasa.

Caligula, (Caius CiESAR), third Roman em-
peror, son of Germanicus by Agrippina ; 6. 3

1

Aug. 12; emperor, ]\Iarch, 37; reigned with

intense cruelty and wickedness
;
murdered, 24

Jan. 41.

Calippus, or Calltppus, astronomer of

Cyzicus ; invented the Calippic cycle
; Jl. about

B.C. 300.

Calixtus, or Callisen, George, German pro-

testant theologian; b. 1 586; d. 19 March,

1656.

Calixtus, or Callixtus I.—III. popes.

1. elected, 2ig rf. 12 Oct. 222

II. elected, Feb. 1119; liberal to the church
d. 12 Dec. 1 1 24

III. Alfonso Borgia ; elected, 8 April, 1455 ;

annulled the sentence against Jeanne d'Arc, and
appealed to Christendom against the Turkish
invasion, 1456 d. 2, Aug. 1458

Calkoen, Jan Frederlk Van, Dutch astro-

nomer; b. 1772; published "Euryolus," 1802;
" Guides des Marins," 1806 ; d. 25 March, 181 1,

Callard de la DuyuERiE, Jean Baptiste,

French physician and botanist; b. 1630; pub-

lished " Lexicon Medicum Universale Etymo-
logicum," 1673-1715; d. 1718.

Callcott, Sir Augustus Wall, H.A., painter;

b. 20 Feb. 1779; knighted, 1837; d. 25 Nov.

1844.
Callcott, John Wall, brother, musical com-

poser; b. 20 Nov. 1766; assisted in founding

the glee-club, 1787 ;
published "Musical Gram-

mar," 1805; d. insane, 15 May, 1821.

Callcott, Maria, lady, miscellaneous writer;

b. (Dundas) 1 788 ; travelled in India and South

America; married, I. Captain Graham, 1809;

2. Sir A. W. Callcott, 1827 ; d. 21 Nov. 1842.

D CAL

1 Callexberg, Johann Heinrich, German ori-

entaUst, promoted conversion of the Jews and
Mahometans; b. 12 Jan. 1694; d. 16 July,

1760.

Callet, Jean Francois, French mathemati-
cian ; b. 25 Oct. 1744; d. 14 Nov. 179S.

Callicratidas, Si)artan atlmiral ; succeeded

Lysander ; defeated and slain by the Athenians
under Conon at Arginusae, B.C. 406.

Callimachus, Greek artist, alleged inventor

of the Corinthian column, before B.C. 396.

Callimachus, Greek grammarian and poet
;

d. about B.C. 240.

Callinus, Greek poet, alleged inventor of

I

elegiacs
; Ji. about B.C. 730.

Callippu.s, Athenian disciple of Plato, assas-

sinated his friend Dion at Syracuse
;
usurped the

government ; murdered by his soldiers, B.C.

353.
Callisthenes, Greek philosopher, pupil of

Aristotle ; killed by Alexander, about B.C. 328.

Cally, Pierre, French theologian and philo-

sopher; d. 31 Dec. 1709.

Calogiera, Angelo, Italian theologian and
translator; b. 7 Sejit. 1699; d. 29 Sept. 1768.

Calmet, Augiistin, French Benedictine; b. 26
Feb. 1672 ;

published " Dictionnaire de la

Bible," 1720; d. 25 Oct. 1757.
Calo-Joannes, see John II., emperor.

Calomarda, Francisco Tadeo, Spanish states-

man ; b. 1775; kept in power, 1823-32; joined

the Carlist party; escaped from arrest, 1S33;
d. 21 June, 1842.

Caloxne, Charles Alexandre de, French states-

man ; b. 1734; as finance minister of Louis
XVI. exces.sively prodigal, 1783; compelled to

resign, 2 Feb. 1 787; retired to England; per-

mitted to return, 1 802 ; d. 30 Oct. 1802.

Calpurnius, Latin bucolic poet ; described

the games celebrated by the emperor Car.nus,

284.

Calvert, James, theologian; published "Col-

luctatio Naphtali ; de Keditu decern Tribuum,"
1672 ; d. Dec. 169S.

Calvert, see Baltimore.

Calvi, Lazzaro, Genoese painter; d. 1607.

Calvin, or Cauvin, Jean, b. near Paris, 10

July, 1509; d. 27 May, 1564.

Early converted to protestantism, preached at
Paris 1533
Fled ; protected by ^largaret of Valois

; pub-
lished his " Institutes " .... 1535

Settled in Geneva, where he instituted his eccle-

siastical discipline 1536
Obtained great influence at Oeneva . . 1541
Caused Castalio to be disgraced . . . 1543
Instrumental in putting to death for heresy
Jac(iues (iruet, 26 July, 1547; and Michael Ser-

vetus 27 Oct. 1553

Calvisius, Sethus, German astronomer, musi-

cian, and poet; b. 20 Feb. 1556; published

"Opus Chronologicum," 1 606; "Formula
Calendarii Novi," 161 3; 24 Nov. 161 5.
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Calvus, Cains Licinius Maoer, Latin orator

and poet, friend of Catullus ; b. 28 May, B.C. 82
;

d. about 47.
Camaillo, Tommaso, Italian philosopher and

poet; h. 7 April, 166S; published 'TAdahno,
ovvero il Mciido Creato," 1709 ; d. 7 Feb.

1740.

Cambacerks, Jean Jacques K^gis de, French
statesman; h. 18 Oct. 1753; made second con-

sul in France (with Bonaparte and Lebrun),
Dec. 1799; arch-chancellor of the empire and
])resident of the senate, May, 1804; permitted
to return from exile by ordinance, 13 May,
181 8; d. 8 March, 1824.

Cambaules, leader of the Gaids invading
Gi-eece, B.C. 279.
Cambiaso, Luca (Lucchetto da Genova),

Italian painter ; h. 1 527; d. 1585.

Cambis-Velleron, Joseph Louis Dominique,
Marquis de, French historian; b. 1706; d. 1772.
Cambridge, dukes of

:

(xEor.GE Augustus, electoral prince of Hanover ;

created duke, 9 Nov. 1706 ; king, as George II.,

1 1 June, 1727
AnoLPHUs Frederick, fifth son of Geerge III. ;

h. 24 Feb. 1774 ; fought in Flanders, 1793 ; created
duke, 27 Nov. 1801 ; governor of Hanover,
1813-37 8 July, 1850

George AVilliam Freoehick Charles, son

;

b. 26 March, 1819 ; succeeded his father 8 July, 1850
Commanded the first division of tlie army in tlie

Crimean war. and present at the battles of the
Alma, 20 Sept. ; Balaklava, 25 Oct. ; and In-
kerrnann 5 Nov. 1854
Made general commanding in chief . 5 July, 1856

Cambridge, Richard Owen, satirist; 6. 14
Feb. 171 7 ;

published " Scribleriad," 1751 ;

d. 17 Sept. 1802.

Cambronxe, Pierre Jacques Etienne, French
general; b. 1770; fought in the wars of the
republic and empire ; to him has been incor-

rectly applied the saying, when summoned to

surrender at Waterloo, " La garde meurt, et ne
se rend pas," 18 June, 1815, which is said to

have been uttered by a major of the garde

;

Cambronne's reply was shorter and no less ener-

getic ; d. 8 Jan. 1842.

Cambyses, father of Cyrus the great, about
B.C. 592,
Cambyses, son of Cyrus ; succeeded him, B.C.

529 ;
conquered Eo-ypt, 525 ; d. of a wound, 522.

Camden, Pratt, barons :

Charles, b. 1713 ; chief justice of common pleas,

23 Jan. 1762 ; released John Vv'ilkes, and de-
clared general warrants illegal, 6 Dec. 1763

13 April, 1794
John Jefferys, son ; &. 11 Feb. 1759 ; lord-lieu-

tenant of Ireland, 1798; created Marquess, 7
Sept. 1812 8 Oct. 1840

Camden, William, antiquary; b. 1 May, 155 1

;

published his "Britannia," 1586-1607; d. 9
Nov. 1623.

Camelford, Thomas Pitt, baron, captain,

E-.N. ; b. 25 Feb. 1775; wounded in a duel

by Captain Best, 6 March ; d. lo March,

1804.

Camera Rius, Joachim, German scholar

;

b. 1 500 ; reformed the university of Leipsic,

1541 ; d. 17 April, 1574. His son, Joachmi,
botanist ; b. 6 Nov. 1534 ; d. ii Oct.

1598.

Cameron, Dr. Charles Archibald, participated
in the rebellion of 1745 ; seized while on a
secret visit to Scotland, 16 April, 1753; tried;
executed, 7 June, 1753.
Cameron, Richard, Scotch preacher, leader of

the "Hill men, or IM'jMillanites ; took np
arms against Episcopacy; killed, 20 July, 1680.
Camidge, John, Mus. D., musical composer

;

b. about 1790; d. 21 Sept. 1859.
Camillus, Marcus Furius, Roman consul

;

defeated the Veientines, &c., and took Veii,

B.C. 396 ;
ungratefully exiled, 391 ; rescued

Rome from the Gauls, and totally defeating
them, 390; defeated the Etruscans, &c., 386;
d. of the plague, 365.
Camoens, Luis de, Portuguese poet ; b. about
1524; went to India, 1553; returned to

Lisbon, 1569; published "Lusiades," 1572;
d. 1579-
Campan, Jeanne Louise Henriette Genest

;

French educational writer; b. ( Berthollet)

1752 ;
published " Mt^moires de la Vie

privee de Marie Antoinette;" d. 16 March,
1822.

Campanella, Tommaso, Italian philosopher;

b. 1568; imprisoned 27 years on suspicion of

conspiracy to expel the Spaniards from Naples;
d. 21 March, 1639,

Campbell, earls and dukes of Argyll

:

Archibald, eighth earl ; h. 1598 ; created mar-
quess, 1641 ;

opposed Charles I. in Scotland,
and commanded the army against Montrose, 1644
Defeated ; resigned his command . . 1645
Crowned Charles II. at Scone . . i Jan. 165

1

Subnutted to Cromwell and his son ; condemned
for treason, 25 May ; executed . 27 May, 1661

Archibald, 9th earl, obtained his father's title

and estates 1663
Took the test oath with reservation . 3 Nov. 1681
Condemned for treason, and fled . Dec. 1681
Taken i)risoner during an armed descent into
Argyleshire and executed . . 30 June, 1685

Archibald, loth earl, istduke; sat in conven-
tion of 1689.

A lord of the treasury 1690
Made a duke June, 1701

d. Sept. 1703
John, 2d duke ; 6. 10 Oct. 1678 ; duke . 1703
Ambassador and generalissimo in Spain . 1711
Defeated the earl of Mar and the rebels at
Dunblane or Sheriflfmuir . . . 13 Nov. 1715

Dismissed from office, June, 1716 d. 4 Oct. 1743
Archibald, his brother, 3d duke h. June. 1682

From his great power called "king of Scotland," 1725
Duke, 1743 d. 15 April, 1769
George, 8th duke; h 30 April, 1823: duke, 26 April, 1847
Opposed lay patronage in Scotland, but declined
to join the " Free Church" .... 1842
Lord privy seal Jan. 1853
Postmaster-general . . . . Nov. 1855
Kesigned 1858
Lord privy seal . . June, 1859—June, 1866

Published " The Reign of Law "
. . . 1866

Secretary for India .... Dec. 1868
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Campbell, George, Scotch theologian; b. 17 19;
principal of Marischal college, Aberdeen, 1759;
published "Philosophy of Rhetoric," 1771 ;

" Translation of the Gospels ;" d. 6 April 1796.

Campbell, Sir Colin, see Clyde.

Campbell, James Colquhoun, bishop of

Bangor; b. 1813; consecrated 1859.

Campbell, John Campbell, lord, Scotch law-

yer; b. 15 Sept. 1781 ; d. 23 June, 1861.
Solicitor-general, 1832 ; attorney-general . 1834
Lord-chancellor of Ireland and a peer, 30 June,
1841 ; resigned Sept. 1841
Made chancellor of the duchy of Lancaster July, 1846
Lord chief-justice of the queen's bench . 1850
Published "Lives of the Chancellors of England,"
1845-50; "Lives of the Chief Justices of Eng-
land" 1849-57
Lord-chancellor June, 1859

Campbell, John, Scotch historian; b. 1708;
published "Lives of the Admirals," 1742-44;
d. 29 Dec. 1775.
Campbell, John, independent minister;

b. March 1766; travelled in South Africa,

1812-14; 1818-21; published his journal, 1822;

d. 4 April, 1 840.

Campbell, John, D.D., Scotch independent
minister; b. 5 Oct. 1794; began controversy

on the Bible printing monopoly, 1839; estab-

lished "Christian Witness," 1844; "British
Banner," 1858-66; d. 26 March, 1867.

Campbell, Thomas, Scotch poet ; b. 27 July,

1777; pubhshed "Pleasures of Hope," 1 799;
"Gertrude of Wyoming," 1809; suggested

foundingLondon university, 1825 ; elected rector

of Glasgow university, 1827 ; d. 1^ June, 1844.

Campe, Joachim Heinrich, German educa-

tional writer and bookseller; b. 1746; author
of " Robinson the Younger," a German dic-

tionary, &c. ; d. 22 Oct. 1818.

Campeggio, Lorenzo, Italian cardinal

;

b. 1474 ;
legate in England at trial of queen

Catherine, 1528-29; d. 19 July, 1539.
Camper, Peter, Dutch naturalist ; b. ii May,
1722 ; disc(fvered auditory organs in fish, 1761;
invented the "facial angle; " d. 7 April, 1 789.

Campi, Italian painters

:

GiuLio 1500-72
Antonio 1536-91
ViNCENZO 1532-91
Bernardino 1522-90

Campian, Edmimd, Jesuit ; b. 1 540 ; executed
on charge of treason, i Dec. 1 581.

Campo-basso, Nicolo di, Neapolitan condot-

tiere, in the service of Charles the Bold of

Burgundy ; said to have betrayed him, 1477.
Campoloxgo, Emanuele, Italian poet; b. 30

Dec. 1732; published " La Polifemeide," 1759;
d. March, 1801.

CAMPO-MANiis, Pedro Rodriguez, condd de,

Spanish statesman ; h. 1723; d. 1802.

Camus, Armand Gaston, French lawyer and
politician ; b. 2 April, 1 740 ; an energetic

republican, 1789; when sent to arrest Du-
mouriez, seized and given up to the Austrians,

3 April 17933 d. 2 Nov. 1804.

Camus, Charles Etienne, French mathemati-
cian; 6. 25 Aug. 1699; d. 2 Feb. 1768.

Camus, Fran9ois Joseph de, French mecha-
nician; b. 14 Sept. 1672; d. after 1732.

Camus, Jean Pierre, French bishop; bitter

enemy of the begging friars; b. 1582; d. 26
April, 1653.

Canal, Antonio da, called Canaletto, Vene-
tian topographical painter; b. 18 Oct. 1 697;
d. 20 Aug. 1768.

Canani, Giovanni Battista, Italian anatomist;

b. 1515 ; d. 29 Jan. 1579.
Canaris, see Kanaris.

Canaye, Philippe, sieur de Fresne, French
jurist and statesman; b. 1551; d. 27 Feb. 1 6 10;
his " Ambassades " published 1635.

Cancellieri, Francesco. Italian archaeologist;

b. 10 Oct. 1751 ; d. 29 Dec. 1826.

Can'dace, queen of Ethiopia, invaded Egypt

;

defeated by Petronius, B.C. 22.

Candaules, king of Lydia ; killed his sove-

reign, Gyges ; married his queen and founded
the Mermnadae dynasty, about B.C. 715.
Caxdiac, Jean Louis Philippe Elisabeth,

(brother of the marquis de Montcalm)
;

pre-

cocious child ^vith great memory ; read six

languages
;

expert in arithmetic, geography,

heraldry, and history ; b. 7 Nov. 1 7 1 9 ; d. of

hydrocephalus, 8 Oct. 1726.

Candllsh, Robert Smith, D.D., Scotch clergy-

man, a leader of thenon-intrusionist party, which
caused the formation of the Free Church,- 18
May, 1843; moderator of the Free Church, 1861.

Candolle, Augustin Pyramus de, Swiss

botanist; b. 4 Feb. 1778 ; commenced his

"Prodromus Systematis Regiii vegetabilis,"

1824, (still publishing, 1S69) ; d. 9 Sept. 1841.

Canga Arguelles, Jos^, Spanish statesman
and writer; b. 1770; d. 1843.

Canning, Elizabeth, impostor
;

transported,

April, 1753.
Canning, George, statesman and orator; 6. 11

April, 1770; d. 8 Aug. 1827.

Wrote in " Anti-Jacobin " . . 1797-98
Foreign secretary under duke of Portland .

25 March, 1807
Resigned after duel with Lord Castlereagh, in

which he was wounded . . 21 Sept. 1809
Moved for catholic emancipation . 22 June, 1812
President of board of control . . 20 June, 1816
Opposed queen Caroline's trial ; resigned Dec. 1820
Appointed governor-general of India, 27 March ;

became foreign secretary ... 16 Sept. 1822
Became prime minister ... 30 April, 1827

Canning, Charles John, \'iscount, son of

George, statesman; 6. 14 Dec. 1 8 1 2 ;
postmaster-

general, 1853 ;
governor-general of India, 1855-

61 ; his so-called " Clemency Proclamation" dur-

ing the mutiny, 3 1 July, 1857 ; cZ. 17 June, 1862.

Canning, Stratford, viscoimt Stratford de
Redclitfe (cousin of George), diplomatist; 6. 1788;
ambassador in Sviitzerland, June, 18 14; Wash-
ington, July, 1S20; at Constantinople, Oct.

1841—March, 1858; created viscount, 1852.

F
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Cano, Alonzo, painter, sculptor, and architect,

the Michael Angelo of Spain; b. 19 March,
1601 ; d. 5 Oct. 1665.

Cano, Juan Sebastiano del, Spanish circum-
navigator; succeeded Magellan in command,
April, 1521 ; d. 4. Aug. 1526.

Canova, Antonio, Italian sculptor ; h. I Nov.

1757; d. 12 Oct. 1822.

Cankobert, Francois Certain de, French mar-
shal; b. 1809; foiight in Algeria, 1832-50;
supported Loviis Napoleon in the coup d'etat,

2 Dec. 1 85 1 ; commander of the French army
in the Crimea, Nov. 1854—May, 1855; fought
at Magenta, 4 June, and Solferino, 24 June,

1859.
Cantacuzene, Byzantine family, see Joannes
VI. and MaUhceus, emperors.

Cantarini da Pesaro, Simone, Italian painter;

h. 161 2 ; d. 15 Oct. 1648.

Cantemir, hospodars of Moldavia :

CoNSTANTiNE, 1684 . . . d. 23 March, 1693
Demetrius (son) . . . . b. 26 Oct. 1673
Elected hospodar, but not accepted by the Porte, 1693
Entered into a treaty with the Czar Peter

13 Ajiril, 171

1

Unsuccessful in an expedition against the
Turks ; took refuge in the Ukraine, under
Russian protection . . . d. 23 Aug. 1723

Antiochus (son), statesman and Russian poet

;

6. 1709 d. II April, 1744

Canterbury, Viscount, see Manners-Sutton.
Canton, John, physicist; b. 31 July, 17 18;

d. 22 March, 1772.
Invented artificial magnets, 1751 ; cork ball
electrometer 1753
Published "Electric Experiments," 1753; "Can-
ton's pho.sphorus " 1768
Observed electric properties of tourmaline . 1759
Proved tlie compressibility of water . . 1762
Studied the variations of the magnetic needle 1759

Cantu, Cesare, Italian historian and novelist

;

b. 5 Sept. 1805; published "'Margherita Pus-
terla," 1835; " Storia universale," 1838-46.
Canute I.—VI., kings of Denmark.

I. named the "Joy of Denmark," son of Gorm
the old and Thyras Danebod; perished in an
expedition against England, about . . 850

II. the great, king of Denmark and England

;

b. about 995 ; succeeded his father Sweyn . 1014
Invaded England 1015
Divided the kingdom with Edmund Ironside 1016
Became sole king at his death . . 30 Nov. 1016
Made a pilgrimage to Rome, 1027 d. 12 Nov. 1035

III. Hardicanute, son ; king, 1035 . . . d. 1042
IV. the saint

;
king, 1080 ; deserted by his sub-

jects in an expedition against England
; punished

them with heavy taxation ; murdered . 1086
V. king of part of Denmark, about 1147 . d. 1157
VI. b. 1162; king, 1182; victor over the Ger-
mans d. 1202

Canute, son of St. Eric, king of Sweden

;

killed Charles VII. and became king, 1167;
d. 1 199.

Canuti, Domenico Maria, Italian painter;

b. 1620; d. 1684.

Capeeigue, Jean Baptists Honord Raymond,
French historian; b. 1801

;
published "Histoire

de Philippe-Auguste," 1827-29; "Histoire de

la E^forme," 1834.

Capel, Arthur Capel, lord, royalist general
and politician; b. about 1600; executed on
charge of conspiracy, 9 March, 1649. Arthur
(son), created earl of Essex, 1661 ; lord-lieu-

tenant of Ireland, 1672; connected with the
Ryehouse plot; committed suicide in prison,

13 July, 1683.

Capella, or Capra, Galeas Flavio, Italian

statesman and historian, employed by emperor
Charles v.; 6.7 March, 1487; d 23 Feb. 1537.
Capella, Martianus Mineus Felix, Roman

poet and philosopher, fifth century,

Capello, Bianca, grand duchess of Tuscany,
cruel Venetian adventuress; 6. about 1542; in-

duced Cosmo I. to marry her, 1579; d. (poisoned ?)

20 Oct. 1587.
Capet, Hugues, see Ungues.
Capistrano, San Giovanni di, Neapolitan

friar; b. 1385; preached a crusade against

heretics; joined the arm}'- against the Turks;
d. near Belgrade, 23 Oct. 1456.

Capitolinus, Marcus Manlius ; delivered the
Roman capitol from the Gauls, B.C. 390 ;

put to

death for favouring the plebeians, 384.
Capiton (Kopstein), Wolfgang Fabricius,

German scholar and reformer ; b. 1478 ; d. Dec.

1541.

Capmany y de Montpalau, Antonio de,

Spanish historian and philologist; b. 24 Nov.
1742 ; d. 14 Nov. 1813.

Capo d'Istria, John, count of, Greek states-

man; b. 1776; employed in Russian foreign

office, 1 809 ; assisted in arranging treaty of

Paris, March, 18 14; long active for Greek in-

dependence ; elected president of Greece, 14
April, 1827; assassinated, 9 Oct. 1831.

Capper, Charles, political economist ; b. 1822

;

published "Port and Trade of London," 1862;
d. 21 March, 1869.

Capper, James, traveller; traversed Arabia
deserta, 1778-9; published "Observations on
the Passage to India," 1784; d. 6 Sept. 1825.

Caprara, Giovanni Battista, Italian cardinal

and diplomatist; b. 1732; legate in France,

1801 ; crowned Napoleon king of Italy, 1805;
d. 21 June, 1 8 10.

Cara, Mustapha, Turkish grand vizier and
general; b. 1634; executed for ill success, 26
Dec. 1683.

Caracalla, emperor of Rome ; b. 4 or 6 April,

188 ; succeeded his father Severus, 4 Feb. 211

;

murdered Geta, his brother and colleague, Feb.

;

and massacred thousands who commiserated
him, 212; ravaged Parthia, 216; assassinated

by a soldier, 8 April, 217.

Caracci, or Carracci, Italian painters :

LuDovico, 6. 1555 d. 1619
Annibale, b. 1560 d. 1609
Fkancesco, b. 1595 d. 1622
Agostino, b. 1557 . . . . d. 1601 or 1605

Caraccioli, Italian general; b. 1480; served

the Spanish ; lost Melfi ; entered service of

Francis I. of France, 1528; d. 1550.
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Caracciolo, Ser Gianni, secretary of queen
Jane of Naples, 1416; assassinated, 1432.

Caracciolo, Francesco, Neapolitan admiral

;

b. I
J
'JO; entered English service; commanded

at Toulon, 1 793 ; entered the service of the

Parthenopean republic, and resisted the Anglo-
Sicilian fleet under Nelson ; tried and hanged,
June, 1799.
Caractacus, or Caradoc, king of the Silures,

a British tribe, defeated by Ostorius Scapula

;

and treacherously given up to him, 50 ; sent to

Home ; released by Claudius, 5 1

.

Caradoc de Lancarvan, Welsh historian;

d. about 1
1 54.

Caraffa, Neapolitan family:

Antonio, cardinal ; d. 1591.
Antonio, Austrian field-marshal; d. 1693.
A'iNCF.NZo, 7th general of the Jesuits ; 6. May, 1585 ;

d. 1649—see -^"^
y pope.

Caraffa, or Carafa, Micliele Enrico, Neapo-
litan musician ; h. 17 Nov, 1787; d. 1859,
Caramuel de Lobkowitz, Juan, Spanish

philosopher and scholar; b. 23 May, 1606;
d. 8 Sept. 1682.

Caranus, founder of the Argive djmasty in

^Macedonia, about B.C. 750 or 800.

Carausius, Marcus Aurelius Valerius, Roman
usurper in Britain, 287 ; murdered by his chief

officer Allectus, 293.
Caravaggio, Italian mathematicians

:

PoLiDORo Caldara, Italian painter ; 6. 1495

;

assassinated 1543
]MiCHEi>ANGELO Americhi, Italian painter;
h. 1569 . . . . . . . . d. 1609
PiETuo Paulo, 6. 1617 ; d. 1668. Son, b. 1658 ; d. 1723

Carbo, Roman plebeian family :

Caius Papirius Carbo, Eoman plebeian, friend
of the Gracchi ; changed his politics wlien made
consul, B.C. 120 ;

foreseeing liis coudemuation,
took poison 119
Cneius Papirius Carbo, Roman general, pro-
consul of Gaul ; caused a decree to be made
against Sylla and his party, B.C. 83 ; several
times defeated by Metellus and the patricians ;

put to death by Pompey .... 82

Cardaxo, Girolamo, Italian phys'cian and
philosopher; b. 24 Sept. 1501 ; inventor of the

"Cardan rule," 1545; visited Great Britain,

1552 ; d. 21 Sept. 1576.

Cardi, see CiyoU.

Cardigan, James Thomas Brudenell, earl of

;

/). 16 Oct. 1797 ; tried by his peers for wounding
lieutenant Tuckett in a duel

;
acquitted, Feb.

1841 ; led the " Charge of the 600" at the

battle of Balaklava, 25 Oct. 1854; rf. 27 JSIarch,

1868.

Carduccio, Bartolommeo, Florentine painter,

sculptor, and architect; b. 1 560; d. 1610.

Vincenzo, brother, painter ; b. 1 568 ; d.

1638.

Cardwell, Edward, D.D., ecclesia-stical his-

torian ; b. 1 787 ;
published " History of Con-

ferences on the Book of Common Prayer," 1840

;

d. 23 May, 1861.

Cardwell, Edward, statesman ; b. 1813 ;

president of the board of trade, Dec. 1852—Feb,

1855; chief secretary for Ireland, June, 1859;
chancellor of duchy of Lancaster, July, 1861 —
March, 1864; colonial secretary, March, 1864
— June, 1866; war secretary, l)ec. 1868.

Careme, Marie Antoine, learned French cook,

'•prince of the culinary art;" b. 8 June, 1784;
entered serWce of TallejTand, about 1 804 ; with
prince regent of England, 181 5-1 7; published
"Maitre d'Hotel," &c. ; d. 12 Jan, 1833.
Carew, Bampfield jSIoore, king of the gipsies

;

b. 1693; d. about 1770.

Carew, George, earl of Totnes; b. 1557; sub-

dued rebellion in Ireland, 1602; c^. 27 March,
1629.

Carew, George, diplomatist (in Poland and
France); d. about 16

1
3,

Carew, Nicholas, courtier; relative of queen
Anne Boleyn ; executed for conspiracy in favour
of cardinal Pole, 3 March, 1539.
Carew, Kichard, b. 1555; published transla-

tion of Tasso's "Jerusalem," 1594; d. 6 Nov.
1620.

Carew, Thomas, poet; b. 1589; d. 1639.
Carey, Henry, musician and poet, natural son

of George Saville, marquess of Halifax ; b. about
1696; d. 4 Oct, 1743.
Carey, Henry, earl of Monmouth, miscel-

laneous writer ; b. 1596; d. 13 June, 1661,

Carey, missionaries and orientalist.s : William,
b. 1761 ; d. 2 Jime, 1834, Felix, son, b. 1786;
d. 10 Nov, 1822,

Carey, Henry C, American political econo-

mist; i. 15 Dec. 1793; published "Principles
of Political Economy," 1837,
Caribert, see Charihert.

Carims, Marcus Aurelius, emperor of Rome;
with Numerian succeeded their father Carus,

283 ; assassinated by his officers after defeating
the army of Diocletian at Margum, about May
205,

Carl^n, Emilia Flyggare, Swedish novelist;

b. 8 Aug. 1807,

Carleton, Dudley, viscount Dorchester, diplo-

matist; b. 1573; viscount, 1628; d. 15 Feb.
1632.

Carleton, George, bishop of Chichester, theo-
logian; b. 1559; published "On Jurisdiction,

Regal, Episco])al, and Papal," 1610; d. 1628.

Carleton, Sir Guy, Irish general; b. 1724;
connnanded in the American war

;
expelled

the Americans from Canada, 1776 ; surrendered
New York, 1783 ; created viscount Dorchester,

1786; d. 10 Nov. 1808.

Carleton, William, Irish novelist; b. 1798 ;

published " Traits and Stories of the Irish

Peasantry," 1830 ; d. 30 Jan. 1869.

Carletti, Francesco Xavier, Tuscan liberal

statesman ; made peace with France, 9 Feb.

1795; ambassador at Paris; expelled, 1795;
d. II Aug. 1803.
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Carli, Gian Rinaldo, conte de, Italian anti-

quary and numismatist; b. April 1720; d. 22
Feb. 1795.
Carlini, Francesco, Italian astronomer ; b. 8

Jan. 1783 ; d. 29 Aug. 1862.

Carlile, Richard, bookseller ; sentenced to

fine and imprisonment for republishing Paine's

"Age of Reason," 12 Oct. i8i9;fZ. 10 Feb. 1843.
Carlisle, see Howard.
Carlisle, Sir Anthony, surgeon and natural

philosopher ; 6. 1 5 Feb. 1 768 ; with Nicholson
decomposed water by the Voltaic battery, 30
April, 1800; d. 2 Nov. 1840.

Carlisle, Nicholas, antiquary; b. 1771 ; secre-

tary of Society of Anti(iuaries, 1807 ;
published

"Topographical Dictionaries of Great Britain

and Ireland," 1808-13; " History of Grammar
Schools," 1818; d. 1847.
Carloman, French kings :

I. son of Charles Martel, governed Austrasia ; d.

II. son of Pepin the Short; b. about 751 ; king,
768 d. 4 Dec. 771

III. son of Louis the Stammerer ; received Aqui-
taine and Burgundy, 879 ; sole king of France,
882 cZ. 884

IV. son of Charles the Bald ; a priest; conspired
against liis father ; degraded and deprived of

his benefices, 870 ; again rebelled ; his eyes put
out d. 886

Carlos, Don, infant of Navarre; b. 1420;
defeated in his attempt to recover Navarre
from his father, 1452; imprisoned for refusing

to marry the infanta of Portugal; during an
insurrection released by the Catalonians ; sus-

pected to have been poisoned, 23 Sept. 1 46 1.

Carlos, Don, son of Philip II. of Spain
;

b. 1 545 ;
quarrelled with his father for marry-

ing Elizabeth of France, 1559; accused of con-

spiracy ; said to have been executed by poison,

24 July, 1568.

Carlos, Don, de Bourbon, son of Charles IV.
of Spain; b. 29 March, 1788; claimed the

throne on the death of his brother Ferdinand
VJL, 29 Sept. 1833; waged civil war until 29
Aug. 1839; resigned his rights to his son, 18

March, 1845; Io March, 1855.
Carlos, Don, (son), coiant of Montemolin

;

b. 31 Jan. 1818; declared himself king at

Tortosa ; defeated
;
arrested, April ; renounced

his claim, 23 April, i860 ; d. suddenly, 13 or

14 Jan. 1861.

Carlyle, Joseph Dacre, orientalist; b. 1 759 ;

d. 12 April, 1804.

Carlyle, Thomas, philosopher and historian

;

b. 4 Dec. 1795.
His "Sartor Kesartus" appeared in " Eraser's
Magazine" 1833-4
Published " French Revolution " . . . 1837
Lectured on " Hero Worship " . . . 1840
Published "Past and Present," 1843; "Life of

John Stirling," 1851 ;
" Friedrich II. of Prussia,"

1860-65

Carmagnola, Francesco Busone di, Italian

commander of mercenaries ; b. about 1390

;

suspected of treachery ; beheaded at Venice,

5 May, 1432.

Carmath, founder of a Mahometan sect,

which desolated Arabia, Syria, and Egypt in
the 9th and loth centuries.

Carmichael, Richard, Irish surgeon ; b.

I'J'Jf) ; rf. 8 June, 1849.
Carmontelle, b. 25 Aug. 1717 ; inventor of

the social amusement termed "Proverbes,"
published about 1768; d. 26 Dec. 1806.
Carnarvon, earls of

:

Henry John George Herbert, poet and traveller
;

b. 8 June, 1800
; published " The Moor," 1825 ;

" Por-
tugal and Gallicia ;

" M.P. as Lord Porchester, 1830 ;

succeeded, 16 April, 1833 ; d. 10 Dec. 1849.
Henry Howard Molyneux Herbert, b. 24June, 1831
Published " Eecollections of the Druses of the
Lebanon" i860
Colonial secretary .... 6 July, 1866
Resigned March, 1867

Carneades of Cyrene, Greek philosopher
;

founder of the New Academy; b. about B.C.

213; d. 129.

Carnot, Lazare Nicolas Marguerite, repub-
lican statesman, general, and mathematician

;

b. 13 May, 1753; d. 2 Aug. 1823.

Supported the revolution, and organised the
army; inspector-general 1799
As tribune, opposed the consulate for life and
the empire 1802-7
Came to support Napoleon, and successfully
defended Antwerp 1813
Minister of interior in the 100 days . . . 1815
Proscribed, he retired to Warsaw . . , 1815

Caro, Annibale, Italian poet ; b. 1507 ;

d. 1566.

Carolan, Turlough 0', Irish song writer and
musician; b. 1670; d. 1738.

Caroline, Wilhelmina, of Anspach; b. i

March, 1683; married electoral prince of Han-
over (after Geo. II.), 1705 ;

queen of England,

1727; regent, 1729 and 1 732; d. 20 Nov.

1737-
Caroline of Austria, queen of Naples; 6. 13

Aug. 1752 ; married Ferdinand IV. of Naples,

1768; seized the government and established

her favourite Acton ; declared war against

France, 1 798; expelled by the French, Jan.

1799; restored by Nelson, June 1799; again
expelled, Feb. 1806; d 7 or 8 Sept. 18 14.

Caroline Amelia Elizabeth of Brunswick,
queen of Great Britain ; b. 17 May, 1 768

;

d. 7 Aug. 1 82 1.

Married her cousin George, prince of Wales,
8 April, 1795

Their daughter, Charlotte . . . 6. 7 Jan. 1796
Separated from her husband, 30 April ;

" delicate

investigation" 22 May, 1796
Charges disproved .... 1807 and 1813
Excluded from court ; quitted England 8 Aug. 1814
Became queen, 29 Jan. ; arrived in England,

6 June, 1820
Bill of pains and penalties brought in parliament
against her by Lord Liverpool . . 5 July, 1820

Trial begun 19 Aug. 1820
Bill abandoned 18 Nov. 1820
Her thanksgiving at St. Paul's . . 29 Nov. 1820
Her coronation refused . . . 4 July, 1821

Death, 7 Aug. ; riots at her funeral procession,

14 Aug. 182X
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Caroline Matilda, princess of Great Britain,

sister of George III,; h. 22 July, 1751 ; mar-
ried to Christian of Denmark, 8 Nov. 1766 ;

neglected by him; involved in the plots of

Struensee ; banished after his fall ; condemned
to imprisonment for life, Jan. 1772; cZ. 10
May, 1775.
Carpenter, John, town-clerk of London

;

h. about 1377 ;
compiled " Liber Albus," 1419;

founded the city of London school ; d. about

1442.

Carpenter, Lant, LL.D., unitarian minister

and educational writer; h. 2 Sej^t. 1 780;
drowned accidentally, 5 April, 1840.

Carpenter, William, self-taught scholar and
journalist ; h. 1 797; published " Biblica
Scientia," 1825.

Carpenter, William Benjamin, INI.D., son of

Lant; b. 1813; jmblished his "Comparative
Physiology," 1841 ;

registrar of the University
of London, 1856.

Carpenter, William Hookham, keeper of

prints and drawings in the British museum;
b. 2 March, 1792; published " Pictorial Notices
of Sir A. Van Dyck, 1844; d. 12 July,

1866.

Carpentier, Pierre, French Benedictine,

antiquary and scholar ; b. 2 Feb. 1697; edited

new edition of the " Glossarium" of Du Cange,

1733-6; added a supplement, 1766; d. 19 Dec.

1767.

Carpzov, Johann Gottlob, Lutheran and
German orientalist and theologian ; b. 26 Sept.

1679; d. 7 April, 1767.

Carra St. Cyr, Jean Fran9ois, comte, French
general ; b. 1756 ;

fought under Napoleon,

1709-1814; d. 5 Jan. 1834.

Carracci, see Caracci.

Carrara, Francesco de, lord of Padua ; hum-
bled by Venice, and compelled to sign a peace,

1373; after a severe struggle, conquered and
put to death by the council of ten, 1406.

Carr6, Louis, French mathematician; 6. 26
July, 1663; d. II April, 17 11.

Carre (or Carr), Kobert, favourite of James
I. of England; made viscount Rochester, 161 1

;

succeeded in power to the minister Cecil, 1612
;

made earl of Somerset, Nov. 161 3; with his

countess tried for murder of Sir Thomas Over-
bury, and convicted, 24, 25 May, 1616; im-
jn-isoned

;
released, 1621

;
pardoned, 1621

;

(/. 1645.

Carrel, Nicolas Armand, French publicist

;

8 May, 1 800 ;
signed the protestation of the

journalists, and took an active part in the re-

volution, 26 July, 1830; d. 24 July, 1 836.

Carrera, Rafael, jiresident of Guatemala

;

/>. 1 8 14; d. April, 1865.

Carrier, Jean-Baptiste, French revolutionist

;

J). 1756; guilty of atrocious cruelties at Nantes
(fusltladc.'i ct noyadcs), Nov. 1 793; guillotined,

16 Dec. 1794.

Carron, Guy Toussaint Julien, French moral-
ist; b. 23 Feb. 1760; established schools for

emigrants in Jersey, 1792 ; and in London,

1796; d. 15 March, 182 1.

Car.stares, William, Scotch minister ; b. ii

Feb. 1649 ; as a suspected adherent of William,
prince of Orange, endured the thumbscrew
without divulging secrets ; chosen principal of

Edinbm-gh \miversity, 1704 ; d. 28 Dec.

1715-

Carstens, Asmus Jacob, German painter
;

b. 10 May, 1754; d. 25 May, 1798.

Carte, Thomas, historian ; b. April, 1686
;

as a Jacobite, compelled to fly England, 1722 ;

his " History of England " published, 1747-55;
d. April, 1754.
Carter, Elizabeth, poet, essayist, and Greek

scholar; b. 16 Dec. 1 71 7; published translation

of Epictetus, 1758; d. 19 Feb. 1806.

Carter, John, architect and antiquary ; b. 22
June, 1748; published " Specimens of Ancient
Sculj)ture and Painting," 1 780-87 ;

" Ancient
Architecture of England," 1 795-1816 ; d. 8
Sept. 1 81 8.

Carteret, John, earl of Granville, statesman

;

b. 1690; made lord-lieutenant of Ireland, I

April, 1724; secretary of state, 1742 ; d. 2
June, 1763.
Carteret, Philip, circumnavigator ; sailed

from Plymouth, 22 Aug. 1 766 ; made disco-

veries in the South Seas ; returned to Spithead,

20 Feb. 1 769.

Cartier, Jacques, French navigator; &. 31
Dec. 1494; discovered Canada, 1534; d. after

1552.
Cartouche, Louis Dominique, French bandit

;

b. about 1693; "Cartouche began by stealing

a pin," a common French saying; executed,

28 Nov. 1 72 1.

Cartwuight, Edmond, clergyman ; b. 24
April, 1 743 ; invented power loom, 1 785 ; re-

ceived 1 0,000 from parliament, 18 10; d. 30
Oct. 1823.

Cartwrioht, Major John, political -wTiter
;

b. 1740; published "Letter on American In-

dependence," 1774; wrote in favour of annual
parliaments, univei-sal suffrage, &c. ; d. 23 Sept.

1824.

Cartwright, Thomas, puritan controversial-

ist ; b. about 1535; (/. 27 Dec. 1603.

Cartwright, William, clerg}-man and poet

;

friend of Ben Jonson ; b. Sept. 1611 ; d. 23
Dec. 1643.

Carls, emperor of Rome ; succeeded Probus,
Aug. 282 ; invaded Syria ; killed by lightning,

283.

Carvalho, Josd da Silva, liberal Portuguese
statesman ; b. 19 Dec. 1782 ; an exile in

England, 1 823-1 836; obtained intervention for

Dona ]\Iaria
;
re-organised the finances ; d. 3

Feb. 1845.

Carvalho, see Pombal.
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Carvek, John, a Brownist, principal coloniser

of New Plymouth, New England, and first

governor ; d. April, 162 1.

Carver, Jonathan ; h. 1732 ;
published

" Travels through interior parts of North
America," 1774; d. 31 Jan. 1780.

Cary, Felix, French antiquary; h. 24 Dec.

1699 ;
published " Histoire des E,ois de Thrace,"

1752; d. 15 Dec. 1754.
Gary, Henry Francis, poet and biographer;

&. 6 Dec. 1772; published translation of

Dante's "Divina Commedia," 1806-14; d. 14
Aug. 1844.

Caryl, John, Roman Catholic poet ; friend of

Pope, to whom he suggested the " Rape of the

Lock; " made earl by the pretender; d. about

1717.

Cary, Joseph, nonconformist minister, em-
ployed by Cromwell; b. 1602; published

"Exposition of the Book of Job," 1644-66;

d. 7 Feb. 1673.

Cary, Lucius, viscount Falkland; h. about
1610; killed at Newbury, 20 Sept. 1743.
Casa, Giovanni della, Italian poet; b. 28

June, 1503; d. 14 Nov. 1 556.

Casabianca, Louis, captain of the " Orient
"

itnder admiral Brueys ; blown up with his son

at the battle of the Nile, I Aug. 1798.
Casanova, Giacomo de Seingalt, Venetian

adventurer; b. 2 April, 1725 ; visited the prin-

cipal European courts; d. June, 1803. Fran-
cesco (brother), painter and engraver; 6. 1727;
d. 1805.

Casati, Paolo, Italian Jesuit, theologian and
physicist; b. 161 7; d. 22 Dec. 1707.

Casaubon, Isaac, Genevese theologian and
scholar; b. 8 Feb, 1559; resided in London
and favoured by James I. ; d. 1 July, 16 14.

Casaubon, Meric, son, classical scholar; 6. 14
Aug. 1599; d. 14 July, 1671.

Case, John, philosopher; d. 23 Jan. 1600.

Case, John, astrologer and physiologist;

successor of Lilly
;
published " Compendium

Anatomicum," 1694.

Caselius (Chessel), Joannes, German philo-

logist; b. 1533; d. 9 April, 1613.

Caseneuve, Pierre de, French scholar; &. 31
Oct. 1 59 1 ; his " Origine de la Langue Frangaise

"

(a dictionary), published 1 694; (Z. 31 Oct. 1652,

Casimir, St., son of Casimir IV. of Poland,

grand duke of Lithuania ; b. 5 Oct. 1458

;

renounced the crown of Hungary through the

intervention of the Pope, 1471 ; c^. 4March, 1483.

Casimir I.—V., kings of Poland :

I. the restorer ; king, 1040 . . cZ. 28 Nov. 1058
II. the just; b. 1117 ;

king, 1177 . d. 4 May, 1194
III. the great ; last of the Piast dynasty ; b. 1309 ;

king, 1333 d. 8 Nov. 1370
IV. 6. 1428; king, 1447; subdued the Teutonic
knights and West Prussia, 1466 . . d. 1492

V. John ; 6. 1609 ;
cardinal, 1647 ; elected king,

1649 ; warned the assembled estates of conse-
quences of their elective monarchy, 1661

;

abdicated, 1669 . . . . d. 16 Dec. 1672

Casiri, Michele, orientalist; b. at Tripoli,

Syria, 17 10; published "Bibliotheca Arabica
Hispana," 1760-70; d. 12 March, 1791.

Caslon, William, type-founder; b. 1 692;
b. 23 Jan. 1766.

Cass, Lewis, American general and politician,

and defender of slavery; b. 9 Oct. 1782; cZ. 17
June, 1867.

Cassana, Italian painters :

—

G-iovANNi Francesco ; 6. 1611 . . . d. 1691
NicoLLO, or NicoLETTO ; b. 1659 . . d. 1714
Giovanni Agostino ; b. 1658 . . . d. 1720

Cassander, Greek general, son of Antipater

;

b. about B.C. 254; murdered Olympias, 316;
and Roxana and her son, 311 ; made himself

king of Macedon, 306 ;
intrigued against

Greece ; d. 296 or 297.

Cassander, George, Flemish Roman Catholic

conciliatory theologian ; b. 1 5 1 5 ;
published

" Consultatio de Articulis Fidei inter Papistas

et Protestantes Controversis," 1577 ; d. 3 Feb.

1566.

Casserio, Giulio; Italian anatomist; b. 1545 ;

published " Pentsestheseion," 1609; d. 1616.

Cassianus, (Joannes Massiliensis or Eremita),

a founder of western monachism, b. about 360 ;

d. after 433.
Cassini, Italian astronomers ; successive di-

rectors of the royal observatory, Paris, 1667-

1793:
Giovanni DoMENico . . . 6. 8 June, 1625

Discovered four satellites of Saturn, 1671-84 ;

and the rotation of Jupiter and Mars, 1666 ; of

Venus, 1667 ; studied the zodiacal light, 1683 ;

d. II or 14 Sept. 1712

Jacques, son ; b. 18 Feb. 1677 ;
published

"Traite de la Grandeur et de la Figure de la

Terre," 1720 . . . . d. 16 April, 1756
Cesar Francois de Thury, son; b. 17 June, 1714

d. 4 Sept. 1784
Jacques Dominique, son ; b. 30 June, 1748; com-
pleted his father's great map of France, pub-
lished 1793 d. 18 Oct. 1845

Cassini, Alexandre Henri Gabriel, comte

de, French naturalist; b. 9 May, 1781 ; d. 16

April, 1832.

Cassiodorus, Magnus Aurelius, Roman states-

man and philosopher ; b. about 468 ; made water-

clocks, &c., about 530; d. about 568.

Cassius Longinus, Caius, tribune of the

people, B.C. 49 ;
quelled revolt of Bassus, 45

;

was one of the assassins of Julius Caesar, 15

March, 44; defeated at Philippi; committed

suicide, Oct. 42.

Cassivelaunus, British prince ; defeated by

Julius Csesar, and his capital taken. B.C. 54.

Castagno, Andrea del, Italian painter ; lived

about 1409-80.

Castaing, Edme Samuel, French physician

;

b. 1796; convicted of poisoning the Ballet

family; executed, 6 Dec. 1823.

Castalion, Sebastien, Genevese theologian

;

b. 1 5 1 5 ;
befriended by Calvin

;
opposed him

;

and driven from Geneva ; translated the Bible

into Latin ; d. 20 Dec. 1 563.
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Castanos, Francesco Xavier de, duke of Bay-
]en, Spanish general; h. 1756; defeated the

French, under Dupont, at Baylen, 20 July,

1808 ; defeated at Tudela, 23 Nov. 1808
;

captain-general, 181 5, 1825; guardian of the

queen Isabella, 1843; ^- 24 Sept. 1852.

Castell, Edmond, orientalist; h. 1603 or

1606; published "Lexicon Heptaglotticon,"

1669; d. 1685.

Castellane, Esprit Victor Elisabeth Boni-

face, comte de, French marshal ; 6. 2 1 March,

1 788 ; entered service as common soldier, 2

Dec. 1804; fought in all the wars of the em-
pire ; d. Sept. 1 862.

Caste LLi, Benedetto, Benedictine Italian phy-
sicist; h. 25 May, 1577; showed how to mea-
sure running water, 1638; d. 1644.

Castelli, Bernardo, Italian painter; h. 1557;
d. 1629. His son, Valerio; b. 1625; d.

1659.

Cahtelnau, Michel de, French diplomatist

;

h. about 1520; employed by Mary of Scotland,

Catherine de Medicis, and Henry IV. ; d. 1 592.

Jacques de, son, marshal; b. 1 620; killed in

battle, 15 July, 1658.

Castelvetro, Luigi, Italian critic; b. 1505;
excommunicated as heretic, 1561;^. 21 Feb.

1571.
Casti, Giovanni Battista, Italian poet

;

h. 1721 ;
published " Gli Animali parlanti,"

1802 ; d. Feb. 1803.

Castiglione, Baldassarre, Italian statesman

;

h. 6 Dec. 1478; an ambassador in England;
d. 2 Feb. 1529.
Castillo Saavedra Antonio del, Spanish

painter; b. 1603; d. 1667.

Castlemaine, Roger Palmer, earl of ; ambas-
sador to the Pope from James II., 1685-87;
(his wife Barbara becoming mistress of king
Charles II., was created duchess of Cleveland);

d. 28 July, 1705.
Castlf.reagh, see Londonderry.
Castor, St. , French bishop of Apt ; founded

monastery subject to the ride of Egypt; d. 21

Sept. 419.
Castracani, see Castruccio.

CASTKiiN, Matthias Alexander, Scandinavian
philologist; h. 2 Dec. 1813; d. 7 May, 1852.

Castriot, Georgi, see Scandcrbcg.

Castro, Guillen de, Spanish dramatist
;

b. 1569; d. 1631.

Castro, Inez de
;
privately married by Pedro

of Portugal, 1345 ; murdered by his father

Alfonso IV., 1354.
Castro, Joao de, Portuguese heroic and just

viceroy of Indies; b. 27 Feb. 1500; accom-
panied Dom Luis in his expedition, 1533 ; d. 6
June, 1548.

Castruccio Castracani, Italian Ghibelline

soldier ; made count palatine about 1283 ; said

to have projected the consolidation of Italy
;

d. 3 Sept. 1328.

Catalani, Angelica, Italian singer ; b. 1 782

;

debut at Home, 1 802 ; travelled over the con-

tinent, 8 years in England; rf. 13 June, 1849.

Cataldi (Catuldi), Pietro Antonio, Italian

mathematician ; b. about 1548 ;
published

" Nuova Algebra," 1619; d. 1626.

Cataneo, Tommaso, Italian philosopher
;

b. 1660 ; d. 1725.

Catel, Guillaume, French historian ; b. 1560;
published " Histoire des Comtes de Toulouse,"

1623 ; d. 5 Oct. 1626.

Catesby, Mark, naturalist ; b. 1 680
;
pub-

lished " Natural History of Carolina," 1731-43

;

d. 23 Dec. 1749.
Cathcart, bir George, lieutenant-general

;

b. 12 May, 1794; as governor of the Cape,

quelled the Caffres, and made peace, 9 March,

1853 ;
K.C.B., 1853 ; killed at Inkermann,

5 Nov. 1854.

Cathcart, William Shaw, lord, British general

and diplomatist ; 6. 17 Sept. 1755; d. 17 June,

1843.

Catharine de Medicis, see Medici.

Catharine, St., of Alexandria
;

martyred
about 307.
Catharine, St., of Bologna ; b. 141 3 ; d. 1463.

Catharine, St., of Sienna ; b. 1347 ; con-

sulted by Pope Urban VI., 1378 ; cZ. 29 April,

1380.

Catharine I. II., empresses of Russia:
I. a Swedish peasant ; b. 1682 ; married to a
dragoon 1701
Lost her husband ; sent a prisoner to Moscow

;

became mistress of Peter the (ireat : bore him
several children, (one being Elizabeth, after-

wards empress 1702, et seq.

Privately married to Peter, 29 May, 171 1 ;

acknowledged empress... 19 Feb. 1712
Crowned at Moscow 1724
Became reigning empress at Peter's death. 28

Jan. 1725 'A 17 May, 1727
II. Sophia Augusta of AnhaltZerbst ; b. 2 May,

1729 ; married to the grand duke Peter, nephew
of the empress Elizabeth . . 1 Sept. 1745
Accession of her husband as Peter TIT. 5 Jan. 1762
Reigning empress at his deposition by the
Orlofs, Potemkin, and others . 9 July, 1762
Victorious in wars with Poland, Turkey,
Sweden, and Persia, 1768-95 . . d. 17 Nov. 1796
Catharine, queen-consort of England :

1. of Valois, daughter of Charles VI. of France ;

b. 27 Oct. 1401 ; married Henry V., .2 June, 1420
A widow, 31 Aug. 1422 ; married privately Owen
Tudor, 1423 d. 4 Jan. 1437

2. of Aragon, daughter of Ferdinand and Isa-

bella of Spain 6. 1483
Married Arthur, prince of Wales ; at his death
contracted to his brother Henry, afterwards
Henry VI I r. 1501

Married, 7 June ; crowned . 9 June, 1509
Legatine court to try validity of her marriage
opened 31 May, 1529
Catharine protested against its authority, 18

June ; and withdrew, 21 June ; the court ad-
journed 30 July, 1529
The marriage annulled by Cranmer . 23 May, 1533

d. 6 or 7 Jan. 1536
3. Howard b. 1522
Married to Henry Vlir. . . 28 July, 1540
Accused of " impure living" . . . Dec. 1541
Beheaded 12 Feb. 1542
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4. Parb, b. about 1509 ; widow of lord Latimer 1529
Became the sixth wife of Henry VIII. 12 July, 1543
After his death, (18 Jan. 1547), married Thomas,
lord Seymour of Siidely, 1547 . 5 or 7 Sept. 1548

5. of Braganza, daughter of John IV. of Por-
tugal b. 1638
Married Charles II 20 May, 1662
Returned to Portugal.... March, 1692
Governed for her brother, 1693 . d. 31 Dec. 1705

Catilina, Lucius Sergius, Roman patrician
;

h. about B.C. 109; governor of Africa, B.C. 68
;

his plot to overturn the government detected

and suppressed by Cicero, Nov. 63 ; raised an
army ; defeated and slain, 62.

Catinat de la Fauconnerie, Nicolas de,

French marshal; b. I Sept. 1637; defeated

Victor Amadeus of Savoy at Staffarde, 18

Aug. 1690 ; defeated by prince Eiigene at

Carpi, 9 July, 1 701; d. 22 or 25 Feb,

1712.

Cato, Dionysius ; wrote " Disticha de Mori-
bus," 2d century.

Cato, Jacob, Dutch poet; h. 10 Nov. 1577;
wrote "Emblems;" d. 12 Sept. 1660.

Cato, Marcus Fortius, the Censor, Roman
statesman; h. B.C. 234; as consul, commanded
successfvilly in Spain, 215; chosen censor, he
resolutely endeavoured to check luxury and
reform morals, 184; d. 149.

Cato, Marcus Fortius, of Utica, philosopher;

h. B.C. 95 ;
long struggled to maintain liberty

;

joined Fompey against Caesar ; defeated at

Thapsus ; committed suicide, 46.

Catho, Angelo, archbishop of Vienna ; astro-

loger and philosopher ; almoner of Louis XI.

;

favoured Comines ; d. 1494.
Catkou, Fran9ois, French theologian; h. 28

Dec. 1659; d. 18 Oct. 1737.
Cattenburg, Adrian van, Dutch Arminian

theologian; b. 2 Nov. 1664; d. 1 737.
Cattermole, George, water-colour painter

;

6. 1800; d. 1868.

Catullus, Valerius, Roman erotic poet ; b. B.C.

87 ; d. about 47.
Catulus, Caius Lutatius, Roman consul

;

ended the first Punic war by defeating Hanno
and the Carthaginian fleet near Lilybaeum,
10 March, B.C. 241.

Catulus, Quintius Lutatius, consul with
Marius

;
totally defeated the Cimbri, near

Milan, 30 July, B.C. loi ; slain in the great

proscription, 87.

Cauchy, Augustin Louis ; French mathema-
tician ; b. 21 Aug. 1789; d. 23 May,
1857.

Caulaincourt, Armand Augustin Louis de,

French diplomatist ; b. 9 Dec. ; served the

emperor Napoleon I. at St. Petersburg, &c.,

1800; made duke of Vicenza, 1805; d. 19 Feb.

1827.

Cauliac, see Chauliac.

Caus, or Caux, Solomon, French physicist

;

said to have known the principle of the steam
engine; b. 1576; d. about 1635.

Caussidiere, Marc, French politician ; 6. 18

May, 1808; fought with the insurrectionists at

Lyons, 1834 ; and at the barricades ; afterwards

made prefect of police at Paris, and elected

member for the department of the Seine, Feb.,

et seq., 1848 ;
charged with supineness, resigned,

and fled to London, Aug. 1848 ; d. 27 Jan.

1861.

Causstn, Nicolas, French ascetic theologian

;

b. 1583 ; made confessor to Louis XIII. by
Richelieu, and dismissed on opposing him

;

published " Symbolica -ZEgyptiorum Sapien-

tia ;" d. 2 July, 1651.

Cavaignac, Louis Eugene, French general

and statesman ; J. 15 Oct. 1802; put down the

red insurrection in Paris, 23-26 June, 1848;
appointed president of the council, 28 June,

1848; resigned, 20 Dec. 1848; arrested, 2 Dec.

1851 ; retired into private life ; d. 29 Oct.

1857.

Cavalier, Jacques, chief of the Camisards,

(" Enfants de Dica,") insurgent protestants in

Languedoc; Z*. about 1679 ;
obstinately resisted

the royal army, 1703 ; his treaty with Villars

disallowed by his own party, May, 1 704 ; went
to England; made governor of Jersey; d. in

London, May, 1740.

Cavalieri, Bonaventura ; Italian mathema-
tician ; b. 1 598 ; author of " Methodus Indi-

visibilium," 1635 ; d. 3 Dec. 1647.

Cavallo, Tiberio, Italian physicist ; b. 30
March, 1749; published "Treatise on Electri-

city," 1777; "On Air," 1781 ; invented the

"Electric Collector," 1788; d. Dec. 1809.

Cavanilles, Antonio Jose, Spanish botanist

;

b. 16 Jan. 1745; d. May, 1804.

Cave, Edward, printer, friend of Johnson;
b. 1691 ; founded "Gentleman's Magazine,"

1731 ; d. 10 Jan. 1 754.

Cave, William, ecclesiastical historian ; b. 30
Dec. 1637 ;

published "Lives of the Apostles,"

1676; "Lives of the Fathers," 1677; "His-
toria Literaria," 1688; d. 4 Aug. 1713.

Cavedone, Jacopo, Bolognese painter;

b. April 1577 ; d. 1660.

Cavendish, Henry, physicist, the " Newton
of chemistry;" b. 10 Oct. 1731 ; coeval with

Watt, discovered the composition of water and
of nitric acid, 1 784 ; formed water by sending

the electric spark through a mixture of oxygen

and hydrogen ; determined nature of carbonic

acid, 1766; invented eudiometer, 1 7^3; d. 24
Feb. 1810.

Cavendish, see Devonshire and Neiocastle.

Cavendish, Thomas, navigator and privateer;

sailed from Plymouth, 22 July, 1586; sailed

round the globe
;
returned, 9 Sept. 1588 ; sailed

again, 6 Aug. 1 591 ; d. off Brazil, 1593.

Cavendish, Sir William, ancestor of the

dukes of Devonshire ; author of " Life of

Wolsey," his patron ; 6, about 1505; d. 1557-

See Devonshire.
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Caventou, Jean Baptiste, French pharmaceu-
tical chemist; h. 30 June, 1795 ; discovered

strychnine and chlorophyll, 1818; sulphate of

quinine, 1 820.

Cavoub, Camillo Benso, conte di ; Italian

statesman; h. 14 July, 1809; d. 6 June, 1 86 1.

Established the journal "il Risorgimento "
. 1847

Appointed Sardinian foreign minister . . 1851
Visited England 1852
Declared in favour of free trade . . June, 1857
Promoted war with Austria ; resigned at the peace
of Villa Franca 13 July, 1859
Returned to otlice as premier . . 16 Jan. i85o
Re-constituted his ministry to represent all Italy,

April, 1861

Caxton, William, printer; 6. about 142 1
;

printed his earliest known book and the tirst

printed in England, " The Recuyell of the

Historyes of Troye," at Bruges about 1472

;

his earliest at Westminster, "The Dictes or

Sayengis of the Philosophres," 1477 ; d. about

1491.

Cayley, Arthur, mathematician and lawyer

;

h. 16 Aug. 1821.

Caylus, Anne Claude Philippe de Tubieres,

French archuiologist ; h. 31 Oct. 1692; revived

encaustic painting, 1755; 5 Sept. 1765.
Cazes, i'ierre Jacques, French painter ; h.

1676 ; d. 25 June, 1 754.
Cazotte, Jacc^ues, French comic poet

;
royal-

ist ; 6. 1720; guillotined, 25 Sept. 1792,

C^iAN, Bermudez Juan Augustin, Spanish
critic; h. 17 Sept. 1 749; d. 3 Dec. 1 829.

Cebes, Theban philosojiher, author of the

Pinax ;
" about B.C. 404.

Cecco (Francesco) d'Ascoli, Italian natural

philosopher; h. 1257; condemned for magic;
burnt, Sept. 1327.

Cecil, William, lord Burghley, statesman,

minister of queen Elizabeth; b. 13 Sept. 1 520;
secretary of state, 1551 ; created baron, 1 571;
lord treasurer, 1572 ; d. 4 Aug. 1598.

Cecil, Ilobert, earl of Salisbury, son of Wil-

liam, statesman; h. 1550; d. 24 May, 1612.
Appointed secretary of state, and sent to France
to negotiate peace 1597
Negotiated with James VI. of Scotland . 1601

Created viscount (Jranborne, 20 Aug. 1604 ; earl,

4 May, 1605
Lord treasurer 1609

Cecil, see Cranhorne and Salisbury.

Cecilia, St., patroness of music, martyr,

about 230.

Cecrops, first king of Attica, about B.C. 1 556
Cedrenus, George, Greek chronicler, iith

century.

Celesti, Andrea, Venetian painter; h. 1637 ;

d. 1706.

Celestin I.—v., popes,

I. St. ; consecrated, 10 Sept. 422; sent missions
to Ireland ;

opposed Pelagianism in Britain ;

d. 6 April, 1432
II. Guido di Castello, elected 26 Sept. 1143;

d. 8 March, 11 44
III. Hyacinto Orsini ; b. 1107; elected 30 March, 1191

d. 8 Jan. 1198

IV. GiofFredo Castiglione ; elected Oct. ; d. 8 Oct. 1241
V. Pietro di Mdrone, the solitary ; b. about
1215 ; elected, 5 July

;
abdicated, 13 Dec. 1294;

(i. 19 May, 1296

Cellarius, Christopher, German scholar

;

h. 22 Nov. 1638; published many classics;

"Geographia Antiqua ;

" 1691 ; rf. 4 June,

1707.

Cellarius, Daniel, German geographer

;

published "Speculum Orbis Terrarum," 1578.
Cellini, Benvenuto, Italian sculptor, engraver,

and goldsmith ; b. 1 500 ; at the siege of Rome
said to have killed the constable de Bourbon,
6 May, 1527 ;

patronised by Francis I. of

France; worked at Paris; d. 13 or 25 Feb.

1570.

(.'elsius, Andens, Swedish astronomer and
physicist; 6. 27 Nov. 1 701; divided the ther-

mometer into 100 degrees, 1742 ; observed the

daily variation of the magnetic declination,

1740; d. 25 April, 1744. His son, Glaus,

botanist; h. 1670; c^. 1756.

Celsus, Epicurean philosopher; \\Tote against

Christianity ; refuted by Origen
;
jl. about 160.

Celsus, Aulus Cornehus, author of " de
Medicina; about 14.

Cenx^i, Beatrice ; executed on the charge of

murdering her infamous father, Francesco, 15
Sept. 1599.
Centlivre, Susanna, Irish dramatist; h. about

1667 ; wrote the "Wonder," "Busy-body," &c.;

d. I Dec. 1723.

Cephisodotus, Athenian orator ; about
B.C. 372.
Ceratinus (Tenyg), Jacobus ; Dutch clas.sical

scholar
;
published " Lexicon Gneco-Latinum,"

1524; (/. 20 April, 1530.

Cerceau, Jean Antoine du, French poet;

6. 12 Nov. 1670; d. 4 July, 1730.

Ctixt, Jean Nicolas, French botanist ; h.

1737; while at the Mauritius, suj)i)lied plants

to many European botanic gardens, 1775, tt scq.;

d. 2 May, 1 8 10.

Cerini, Giuseppe, Italian poet; b. 1738 ; d. 5
Sept. 1779.
Cerinthus, heretic, ist century, •

Cerquozzi, Michel Angelo, Roman painter;

b. 1602 ; d. 1660.

Cerutti, Joseph Antoine Joachim, Italian

writer in French; b. 13 June, 1738; wrote

"M^moire pour le Peuple Fran9ais;" d. 3 Feb.

1792.

Cervantes S.v.\.vedra, Miguel de, Spanish

noveUst and poet ; b. 9 Oct. 1 547 ; d. 23 April,

1616.

Fought at the battle of Lepanto, 7 Oct. 1571

;

and in Africa 1572-7S
A prisoner among the Moors ; released . . 15S0

Published "(ialatea" 1584
Held a financial ottice 1588-93

Published first part of "Don Quixote," 1605;

second part, 1615 ;" Novelas Exemplares" . 1612

Cesari, Giuseppe, Italian painter; b. about

1568; d. 1640,
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Cesakini, Giliano, (the cardinal Julian) ; h.

1398; made cardinal and sent to G-ermany by
Pope Martin V,, 1426 ;

presided at the council

of Ferrara, and acted fairly towards the

Hussites, 1438 ; counselled Ladislas of Hun-
gary to break the truce with Amurath ; killed

at the battle of Varna, 10 Nov. 1444.
Cesaeotti, Melchiorre, Italian poet; J). 15
May, 1730; d. 3 Nov. 1808.

Cespedes, Pablo de, Spanish scholar and
artist; h. 1538; d. 1608.

Chabannes, de, French warriors :

Jacques, French captain, grand-master of

France
;
distinguished in wars against the Eng-

lish ; b. about 1400 . . . cZ. 20 Oct. 1454
Antoine, brother; b. 1411 ; grand-master; cap-
tain of "les ecorcheurs " (flayers), ravaged
France during the wars ; became comte de Dam-
martin by his marriage, 1439 '• opposed Louis
XI. while dauphin

;
imprisoned by him ; es-

caped, 1465 ; and became his chief friend, 1468;
d. 25 Dec. 1488

Jean, son ; violent and unscrupulous ; d. about 1502
Jean, nephew of Jacques, surnamed the "Little
Lion ;" friend of Bayard .... (Z. 1524

Chabert, Joseph Bernard, marquis de, French
admiral and astronomer; h. 28 Feb. 1724;
d. I Dec. 1805.

Chabanon, Michel Paul Gui de, French poet
and dramatist ; h. 1 730; d. 10 June, 1792.
Chabrias, Athenian general and admiral

;

defeated the Spartans at Naxus, 9 Sept. B.C.

376 ; killed at the siege of Chios, 357.
Chacornac, Jean, French astronomer ; 6. 21

June, 1823; discovered six new planets, 1853-60.

Chad, or Ceadda, St. ; d. 673.
Chadwick, Edwin; economist; h. 24 June,

1801 ; assistant commissioner of poor laws,

1832 ; commissioner of board of health, 1848-54.

Chorea, Caius Cassius, Roman tribune ; killed

Caligula, with the view of re-establishing the

republic, 24 Jan. ; executed by Claudius. 41.

Chaise, Frangois de la, French Jesuit ; con-

fessor to Louis XIV.; h. 1624; d. 20 Jan. 1709.

Chalcondyles, Demetrius, Greek gram-
marian

;
taught Greek in Perugia about 1450

;

his "Erotemata" published about 1493; d. at

Milan, 15 10.

Chalcondyles, or Chalcocondyles, Laoni-
cus, or Nicolaus, Byzantine historian ; ambas-
sador to the sultan Amurath, 1446; wrote
history of the empire, 1 298-1463.
CnjtLiER, Marie Joseph, French politician

;

h. 1747; joined Robespierre; endeavoured to

destroy the girondist party at Lyons, Jan.

—

May; defeated; guillotined, 17 July, 1793.
Challe, Michel Ange Charles, French painter

and architect; h. 18 March, 17 18; d. 8 Jan.

1778.
Challis, Rev, James, astronomer and phy-

sicist; 6. 12 Dec. 1803; Plumian professor of

astronomy at Cambridge, 1836.

Challoner, see Chcdoner.

Challoner, Richard, Roman Catholic theolo-

gian; h. 1691 ; d. 1781.

Chalmers, Alexander, Scotch journalist, &c.

;

h. 29 March, 1759 ; edited Stevens' Shakspeare,
1803-5; "General Biographical Dictionary,"
1812-17 ; d. 10 Dec. 1834.
Chalmers, David, Scotch priest, statesman,

and jurist; h. about 1530; digested laws of

Scotland, about 1 566 ; friend of Mary, and
accused of participation in murder of Darnley

;

became lord of session ; d. 1592.
Chalmers, George, Scotch historian ; h. 1 742 ;

published "Life of Mary Queen of Scots,"
1818

;
"Caledonia," 1807-26 ; d 31 May,

1825.

Chalmers, James, inventor of the Chalmers'
target; h. about 1814; d. 26 Dec. 1868.
Chalmers, Patrick, Scottish antiquary ; &. 3

1

Oct. 1802; published " Sculptured Monuments
of Angus;" d. 23 June, 1854.
Chalmers, Thomas, D.D., Scotch clergyman,

natural philosopher, and political economist

;

h. I'j March, 1 780; lectured on astronomy,
1816; a leader of the movement which led to
the secession and establishment of the Free
Church of Scotland, 18 May, 1843; 3i May,
1847.

Chaloner, Sir Thomas, diplomatist ; l. about
1 5 1 5 ; sent by Elizabeth to Germany and Spain

;

d. 7 Oct. 1565. Sir Thomas, son, chemist;
h. 1559 ; discovered and set up the alum works
at Guisborough, Yorkshire, about 1600; pub-
lished "The Virtues of Nitre," 1584; d. 17
Nov. 1615.

Chamberlayne, Edward, chronologist ; 6. 13
Dec. 1616; published " Anglice Notitiae, or

the Present State of England," 1668, et seq. :

d. 1703. His son, John, pubhshed "Manner of

making Tea, Coffee, and Chocolate," 1685

;

d. 1724.

Chambers, Ephraim
;
pubhshed his " Cyclo-

paedia," 1728; d. 15 May, 1740.
Chambers, George, marine painter to William

IV. (painted panorama of London at the Colos-

seum, for Mr Hornor) ; d. Oct. 1840.

Chambers, George Frederick, astronomer
;

published "Handbook of Astronomy," 1861.

Chambers, Sir William, R.A., architect

;

b. 1726 ;
published treatise on Civil Architec-

ture, 1759-68; designed Somerset House, built

1776-86; d. 8 March, 1796.

Chambers, brothers : William, h. 1800
;
Robert,

b. 1802; united to publish Edinburgh Journal,

4 Feb. 1 832 ;
Encyclopaedia of English Litera-

ture, 1844 ; and Chambers' Encyclopaedia,

1859-67.

Chambord, comte de, see Bordeaux.
Chamfort, or Champfort, Sebastien Roch

Nicolas, French poet and dramatist, called by
Mirabeau, "tete dlectrique;" b. 1741; d. 13
April, 1794.
Chamier, Daniel, French protestant writer;

b. 1570; killed at the siege of Montauban, 21

Oct. 1 62 1.
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Chamier, Frederick, captain, novelist : 6. 1796;
published " Life of a Sailor," 1834.

Chamillard, Etienne, Jesuit, French anti-

quary and numismatist; 6. II Nov. 1656; d. I

July, 1730.

Chamillard, Michel de, French financier,

favourite of Louis XIV. ; 6. 1651 ; d. 14 April,

1721.

Chamisso, Adalbert von, German poet and
traveller ; 6. in France, 30 Jan. 1 78 1 ; author
of " Peter Schlemil," 1813; d. 21 Aug. 1838.

Chamousset, Claude Humbert Piarron de,

French philanthropist; 6. 1 7 1 7 ; d. 27 April, 1 773.
Champagne, Philippe de, Belgian painter;

b. 26 May, 1602; d. 12 Aug. 1674.

Champeaux, Guillaume de, French scholastic

philosopher, end of nth century; teacher of

Abelard; d. 112 1.

Champier, (Camperius, or Campegius), Sym-
phorien, French physician and historian; b. 1472;

1533-
Champlain, Samuel de, French geographer;

founder of Quebec, 3 July, 1608, and governor
of New France, 1633; d. 1635.

Champmesl6, Charles Chevillet, sieur de,

French dramatist and actor; d. 1 70 1. His
wife, Marie Desmares, an eminent actress,

b. 1644; d. 1698.

Champollion, Jean Fran9ois, French orien-

talist and Egyptologist; b. 23 Dec. 1790; d. 4
March, 1832.

Champollion-Figeac, Jean Jacques, French
archaeologist ; b. 1 778.

(chancellor, Richard, navigator; travelled in

Russia to begin trade ; established the Russian
company, 1553-4; drowned, 10 Nov. 1556.
Chandler, Edward, Irish theologian ; b. 1671

;

bishop of Durham, 1730; published "Defence
of Christianity," 1725; d. 20 July, 1750.
Chandler, Richai-d, a"i-chfeologist ; b. 1738;

published "Marmora Oxoniensia," 1763;
" Travels in Asia Minor," 1775 ;

d.g Feb. 18 10.

Chandler, Samuel, theologian ; h. 1693 ;

published " Vindication of the Christian Reli-

gion," 1725-8; (/. 8 May, 1766.

Chandos, John, eminent warrior of king
Edward III. ; defeated Bertrand du Guesclin

at Auray, 21 Sept. 1364; killed in battle at

Leusac, 31 Dec. 1369.

Changarnier, Nicolas Anne Th^odule, French
general ; b. 26 April, 1 793 ;

fought in Algiers,

1836; governor of Algeria, 1847-8; suppressed

the insurrection in Paris, June 1849 ; im-
prisoned after the coup d'etat, 2 Dec. 1851 ;

went into exile, 1852.

Channing, William Ellery, American unita-

rian minister and philosopher ; b. 7 April,

1780; d. 2 Oct. 1842.

Chantal, Ste. Jeanne Frangoise, Fremiot de,

French devotee ; b. 1572 ; a widow, she

founded the first convent of the Order of Visita-

tion, 1610; d. 13 Dec. 1641 ;
canonised, 1767.

Chantereau Lefevre, Louis, French jurist

and historian ; &. 12 Sept. 1588 ; d. 2 July, 1658.
Chantrey, Sir Francis, R.A., sculptor ; b. 7

April, 1782; d. 25 Nov. 1841.

Chanut, Pierre, French statesman ; b. 1600
;

d. July 1662.

Chapelain (Capellanus), Andre, French
poet; author of " De Arte Amatoria;" court

chaplain about 11801223.
Chapelain, Jean, French poet ; b. 1595 ;

published "La Pucelle," 1656; d. 22 Feb.

1674.

Chapman, George, poet; b. 1557; published

Translations of Homer, 1603; d. 1634..

Chapone, Hester, moralist ; b. 1727 ;
pub-

lished " Letters on the Improvement of the

Mind," 1773; d. 25 Dec. 1801.

Chappe, Claude, French engineer; invented
a machine which he named " telegraphe " or

semaphore, about 1 790 ; a line on his system
ordered to be constructed by the convention, 4
April, 1793; first used in Aug. 1 794; d. by
suicide, 23 Jan. 1806.

Chappe d'Auteroche, Jean, French astro-

nomer ; b. 1722; published "Voyage en
Sibdrie," 1768; d. 1769.

Chappel, William, bishop of Cork; b. 1582;
published " Methodus Concionandi," 1648

;

d. 13 May, 1649.

CiLVPTAL, Jean Antoine, comte de Chante-
loup, French chemist and statesman ; b. 4 June,

1756 ; minister of public instruction, Dec.

1799—iVfarch 1S02
;
published "Elemens de

Chimie," 1790 ; "Chimie appliqu^e aux Arts,"

1806 ; made improvements in dyeing, &c.
;

d. 30 July, 1832.

C^rARAS, Moise, French chemist ; b. 1618

;

published his "Pharmacop^e Royale," 1672;
d. 17 Jan. 1698.

Chardin, Jean, French traveller in the East

;

b. 16 Nov. 1643; published "Journal du
Voyage," 1686 and 171 1 ; (/. 15 Jan. 1 7 13.

Charenton, Joseph Nicolas, French Jesuit

and missionary in India; b. 1059 ; d. 10 Aug.

1735-
Chares, unprincipled Athenian general

;

Jl. B.C. 3O7-333 ;
— statuary of the Colossus

Rhodes, erected, B.C. 292-280.

Charette de la Contrie, Fran9ois Athana.se,

Vendean general ; b. 21 April, 1763 ; taken
prisoner; executed, 29 !March, 1796. His
nephew, Athanase, baron de ; b. 1 796 ;

joined

the royalists, 1 8 14; d. 16 March, 1848.

Charibert, or Charles-Robert, king of

Hungary, son of Charles Martel; b. 1292; the

crown of Hungary awarded to him by the pope,

30 May, 1303; recognised king, 27 Aug. 1 3 10;

d. 16 July, 1342.

Charibert 1., king of Paris and Aquitaine,

561 ; d. 567.
Charibert II., king of Aquitaine; defeated

the Gascons, 630; 631.
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Chaeidemus, Athenian orator, demanded by
Alexander ; fled to Darius, and killed by him,
B.C. 333.
Charilaus, king of Sparta, pupil of Lycurgiis,

B.C. 884.

Chaelemont, J, Caulfield, earl of, Irish states-

man; h. 1728; c/. 4 Aug. 1799.
Charles Maetel, son of Pepin d'H^ristal

;

h. about 689 ; chosen chief by the Austrasians,

715 ; defeated the Neustrians and their allies

at Soissons, 719; defeated the Saracens near
Tours and Poitiers, and saved Europe, 10 Oct.

732 ; d. 22 Oct. 741.

Charles I.—VII., emperors of the West, or

Germany.

I. Charlemaone (Carolus Magnus), h. 2 April,

742 ; with Oarloman, king of I'rance, 768 ; sole
king 771
Conquered the Saxons 772-6
Successful in Italy 773-4
Subdued northern Spain 778
Surprised and defeated at Roncesvalles by the
Gascons, and his nephew Roland slain . . 778
Put down the revolting Saxons under AVitikind ;

created new bishoprics, <tc 780
Visited Eome ; his son Pepin crowned king of

Italy 781
Continued his victories over the Saxons . 781-84
Conquered Bavaria ; repulsed the invading
Avars and Greeks 788
Founded the university of Paris . . . 794
Made Aix-la-Chapelle his capital . . . 795
Expelled the Saracens from France, and checked
the Saxon immigration 796

Ile-establislied the pope 799
Crowned emperor of the west by pope Leo III.

at Rome 25 Dec. 800
Effected a general peace 8t2
Called five councils to regulate church affairs 813

d. 28 Jan. 814
II. the Bald, son of Louis I. le Debonnaire, (son

of Cliarlemagne}, 0. 13 June, 823 ; king of

France 8^0
Had frequent wars with his relatives ; acknow-
ledged emperor 875
Defeated by his nephew (whom he had wronged)
at Andernach, 8 Oct. 876 . rf. 6 or 13 Oct. 877

III. the Fat, son of Louis the German . h. about 832
Became king of Italy, 879 ;

emperor . . 881
King of France 884
Deposed by the Germans, 887 . d. 12. Jan. 888
IV. of Luxemburg, son of John, king of Bo-
hemia 6. 16 May, 1316
Elected emperor 1346
After long opposition, crowned at Rome . 1355
Promulgated the " Golden Bull, 1356 ; d. 29 Nov. 1378
V. b. at Ghent .

• ... 24 Feb. 1500
King of Spain (as Charles I.) . . 23 Jan. 1516
Elected emperor .... 28 June 1519
Visited England, and made alliance with Henry
VIII. 1520 and 1522
War with France ; Francis I. taken prisoner at
Pavia 24 Feb. 1525
War with the pope ; Rome stormed . 6 May, 1527
Made peace with France . . . Nov. 1537
Began hostilities with the protestants, 1546 ; and
defeated at Miihlberg . . . 24 April, 1547
Issued the unsatisfactory '•' Interim of Augs-
burg" 1548
Surprised at Innspruck by Maurice of Saxony

;

fled; revoked the interim .... 1552
His son Philip married to Mary of England, 25 July,

1554
Signified his intention of abdicating at Brussels,

25 Oct. 1655

His resignation of his kingdoms to his son Philip,
16 Jan. ; made public . . . 6 Feb. 1656

Sent the imperial crown and sceptre to his
brother Ferdinand .... 7 Sept. 1656
Retired to the monastery of St. Juste, in
Estremadura, 24 Feb. 1557 . . d. 2.1 Sept. 1558

VI. b. I Oct. 1685 ; claimed throne of Spain . 1700
War of succession 1701-11
Elected emperor, (last of the house of Hapsburg),

12 Oct. 1711
Increased his dominions by the peace of Ut-
i-eclit 1713-14
Published the Pragmatic sanction . 19 April, 1713

c^. 20 Oct. 1740
VII. Albert, elector of Bavaria . b. 6 Aug. 1697
Elected emperor .... 24 Jan. 1742
Had a long war .... c?. 20 Jan. 1745

Charles I.—X., kings of France.
I. II., see Cha/iles II. and ill., emperors.
III. the Simple . . . . 17 Sept. 879
Proclaimed king

; deposed, 892 ; sole king, 898 ;

stormy reign ; deposed, 920 . . 5. 7 Oct. 929
IV. Le Bel, the Fair, son of Philip the Fair b. 1294
Succeeded his brother Philip V. . 3 Jan. 1322

d. 31 Jan. 1328
V. the Wise, son of John ; 6. 21 Jan. 1337 ; regent
during his father's captivity . . . 1357
King '8 April, 1364
Recovered the provinces conquered by the En-
glish, 1370; made peace, 1374 . d. 16 Sept. 1380

VI. the Well-beloved, son ; b. 3 Dec. 1368 ;

king 16 Sept. 1380
Stormy reign ; the English invasion . 21 Aug. 1415
Treaty of Troyes ; Henry V. of England declared
successor to the crown, and married Charles's
daughter Catharine, 1421 ; Charles d. 21 Oct. 1422

VII. the Victorious, son . . 6. 22 Feb. 1430
Joined the Orleans party while dauphin in op-
position to the queen 1417
Proclaimed king 28 Oct. 1422
Received Joan of Arc at Chinon . . 24 Feb. 1429
Crowned at Rheims . . . 17 July, 1429
Made truce with England . . . , 1444
War renewed; recovered all the English con-
quests except Calais, 1449-53 • 22 July, 1461

VIII. the Affable ; b. 30 June, 1470 ; succeeded
his father Louis XI. (his sister Anne regent)

30 Aug. 1483
Married Anne of Britanny . . .6 Dec. 149

1

Claimed the crown of Naples ; crossed the Alps
with an army Sept. 1494
Arrived at Florence, 17 Nov. ; at Rome 31 Dec. 1494
Defeated the allies at Fornova . . 6 July, 1495
Re-crossed the Alps, 7 Nov. 1495 . d. 7 April, 1498
IX. 2d son of Henry II. and Catharine de
Medicis 6. 27 June, 1550
Succeeded his brother Francis II. . 5 Dec. 1560
Consented to the massacre of St. Bartholomew,
Aug. 1572 cZ. 30 May, 1574

X. Charles Philippe, comte d'Artois, 4th son
of Louis the dauphin, son of Louis XV. b. 9 Oct. 1757
Married Maria Theresa of Savoy . . 16 Nov. 1773
Fled from Paris with his family . 17 July, 1789
Conferred with the emperor, inciting him to

help Louis XVI 20 May, 1791
Deserted Charette the Vendean general June, 1795
Succeeded his brother Louis XVIII. 16 Sept. 1824
Signed the unconstitutional ordinances ; dis-

solving the chambers, restraining the press, &c.

25 July, 1830
Abdicated in favour of the duke of Bordeaux,
2 Aug. ; embilrked for England . 16 Aug. 1830

d. 6 Nov. 1836

Charles I. II., kings of Great Britain :

I. son of James I b. ig Nov. 1600
Prince of Wales, through death of his brother
Henry 6 Nov. 1612

Visited Madrid, to treat for marriage with the

infanta, March ; treaty broken off . Dec. 1623
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Succeeded his father James I. . 27 March, 1625

Married Henrietta Maria of France 13 June, 1625

Began his struggle with the parliament . 1625
Ordered tunnage and poundage to be levied 1626

Compelled to accede to the petition of right 7 June, 1628

Dissolved parliament ... 10 March, 1629
Governed without one 1629-41

Published king James's "Book of Sports," 18 Oct. 1633
Attempted to introduce the English liturgy into

Scotland, July, 1637 ;
compelled to abandon it

9 Sept. 1638
Began war with the covenanters, Feb. ; made
peace ...... 18 June, 1639
Opened the " Long" parliament . . 3 Nov. 1640
Permitted the execution of Strafford 12 May, 1641

Attempted to arrest lord Kimbolton and five

other members of the commons . . 4 Jan. 1642
Prepared for war ; set up his standard at Not-
tingham, 22 Aug. 1642 ; began the war Sept. 1642

Totally defeated at Naseby . . 14 June, 1645
Joined the Scotch army . . . .5 May, 1646
Taken to Newcastle ; surrendered to the parlia-

mentary commissioners, 30 Jan. 1647 ; removed
to Holmby house, Northamptonshire ; seized

by Cornet Joyce .... 4 June, 1647
Placed at Hampton Court, whence he escaped
to the Isle of Wight, 12 Nov. ; placed in Caris-

brooke castle, 14 Nov. ; attempted to escape
28 Dec. 1647

Brought to trial at Whitehall, 19 Jan. ; con-
demned, 27 Jan. ; beheaded . . 30 Jan. 1649
Buried at Windsor .... 8 Feb. 1649

II. eldest son of Charles I. ; b. 29 May, 1630

;

king"<'jM' e 30 Jan. 1649
Invited to Scotland ; crowned at Scone i Jan. 1651

His army totally defeated at Worcester, 3 Sept. :

escaped to Normandy .... Oct. 1651

His declaration from Breda promising political

amnesty,libertyof conscience, (tc, issued4 April, 1660

Restoration ; entered London . . 29 May, 1660

Assented to the act of uniformity 19 May, 1662

Married Catharine of Braganza . 20 May, 1662

Became a pensioner of France . . . 1668

Seized the bankers' funds in the exchequer to

carry on war ? Jan. 1672

Assented to the test act . . 29 March, 1673
Dissolved parliament, and governed without
one 28 March, 1681

Reconciled to the church of Rome . d. 6 Feb. 10S5

Charles I.—IV., kings of Navarre :

I. see Charles IV. of Frano:
II. the Bad ; b. 1332 ; king, 1350 ; intrigued with
the English against king John of France, 1355 ;

imprisoned by him, 1356; escaped and made
war, 1357 ; made peace with Charles V., 1365;
accidentally burnt to death . . . i Jan. 1387
III. the Noble ; b. 1361 ; crowned, 25 July, 1390 ;

(I. 8 Sept. 1425
IV. son of Blanche, daughter of Charles III. ;

b. 19 May, 1421 : attacked by his father, John
II. of Aragon ; d. by poison, . . 23 Sept. 1461

Chakles I.—v., kings of Naples and Sicily :

I. of Anjou, son of Louis VIII. of France; b. about 1220

Fought in the 8th crusade .... 1249-50

Crowned king at Rome 1265

Invaded Italy ; victorious at Benevento over
Manfred, who was killed . .26 Feb. 1266

Defeated Conradin at Tagliacozzo. 23 Aug. ; be-

headed him, 29 Oct. 1266 . . d. J Jan. 1285

II. the Lame; b. 1248 . . . d. 6 May, 1309
III. b. 1345; adopted by Joanna I., queen of

Naples ; afterwards disavowed . 23 June, 1380

Crowned king by the pope ; entered Naples
16 July, 1 38

1

Caused Joanna to be strangled . 22 May, 1382

Went to Hungary ; crowned king . 31 Dec. 1385
Assassinated at Breda .... 5 Feb. 1386
IV. see Charlts V., emperor.
V. see Cliai les II of. Hjjain.

Charles I.—III., dukes of Parma :

I. Charles III. of Spain.
II. (Louis DE Bourbon), son of Louis, king of

Etruria 6. 22 Dec. 1799
King of Etruria, 27 May, 1803; deposed, 1807 ;

made duke of Lucca . . .13 March, 1824
Ceded Lucca to Tuscany, 5 Oct. ; made duke of
Parma 17 Dec. 1847
Abdicated 14 March, 1849

III. son ; b. 14 Jan. 1823 ; duke, 14 March, 1849

;

stabbed, 26 March . . . d. 27 March, 1854
Charles I.—III., dukes of Savoy :

I. the Warrior; b. 29 March, 1458; educated
under Louis XI. of France . . t/. 13 March, 1489

II. Charles JouN A-MAUEUs ; b. 1489. . d. 1497
III. the Good ; b 10 Oct. i486 ; suffered by the
wars of Charles V. and Francis I., 1524 ; imsuc-
cessful against the Swiss, 1531-4 . d. 16 Sept. 1553
Charles Emmanuel I. II., dukes of Savoy :

I. b. 12 Jan. 1562; duke, 1580; joined Spain and
Austria, 1628 ; his country ravaged by the
French, 1629 t<. 26 July, 1630

II. 6. 20 June, 1634 ; duke, 1638 ; continual wars ;

d. 12 June. 1675
Charles Emmanuel III. IV., kings of Sar-

dinia :

III. b. 27 April, 1 701 ; succeeded his father, 3
Sept. 1730 (/. 20 Feb. 1773
IV. 6. 24 May, 1751 ; succeeded Victor .\madeus
II., 16 Oct. 1796; Piedmont seized by the
French ; retired to Sardinia, 1798 ; abdicated,

4 June, 1802 d. 6 Oct. 1819

Charles F'elix, king of Sardinia ; 6. 6 April,

1765 ;
viceroy of Sicily, 1799 ; succeeded

Victor Emmanuel I., 13 March, 182 1 ; d. 27
April, I S3 1.

Charles Albert, of the line of Savoy-
Carignan, king of Sardinia ; h. 2 Oct. 1 798 ;

succeeded Charles FeUx, 27 April, 1831 ; d. at

Oporto, 28 July, 1849.
Promulgated a new code 1837
Proposed tlie regeneration of Italy : granted a
constitution to his states . . .23 March, 1848
Defeated the Austrians at Goito, and took
Peschiera 30 May, 1848
Defeated at Custozza .... 23 July, 1848
(i ranted an armistice .... 9 Aug. 1848
War resumed ; defeated by the Austrians under
Radetsky at Novara . . . .23 March, 1849

Abdicated, and left Italy . . .26 March, 1849

Charles I.—IV., kings of Spain :

I. see Charlts V., emperor of Gtritiany b. 24 Feb.
1500 rf. 21 Sept. 1558

II. b. 6 Nov. 1661 ; succeeded his father, Philip
IV 17 Sept. 1665
Made Don John of .\ustria minister . . 1677
Bequeathed his dominions to Philip, duke of
Anjou, grandson of Louis XIV., 2 Oct. ;

d. I Nov. 1700
III. b. 20 Jan. 1716; duke of Parma . . . 1731
King of Two Sicilies 1735
King of Spain 11 Sept. 1759
Expelled the Jesuits, 2 April, 1767; d. 13 Dec. 1788
IV. (son); b. 12 Nov. 1748; king, . 13 Dec. 1788
Joined the coalition against France . . . 1793
Ruled by Oodoy, " Prince of the Peace" . 1795
Became subservient to Napoleon I. . . . 1807
Abdicated in favour of his sou, Ferdinand, 19
March ; and of Napoleon I., May 1S08 ;

d. 19 Jan. 1819
V. see Carlos, Don.

Charles I.—XV. kings of Sweden :

I —VI. No authentic history (Gcijer.)

VII. Swerkerson, lirst king of the Swedes and
Goths ; killed by Canute, sou of St. llric . 1167



CHA 94 CHA

Charles VIII. king Nov. 1449
Deposed by Christian I. of Oldenburg . . 1457
Eecalled, and again deposed .... 1464
Recalled, 13 Nov. 1467 . . d. 15 May, 1470
IX. b. 4 Oct. 1550; regent, 1594; accepted the
crown, 1604 d. 30 Oct. 1611

X. GusTAVUS, fond of war ; b. 8 Nov. 1622 ; king,

on the abdication of his cousin, Christina, 6

June, 1654 ; carried on war in Germany, 1642 ;

d. 23 Feb. 1660
XI. 6. 24 Nov. 1655 ; king, 23 Feb. 1660; had fre-

quent wars with Denmark . . rf. 15 April, 1697
XII. the "Madman of the North," son; b. 27
June, 1682

;
king . . . .15 April, 1697

Defeated the Russians at Narva . . 30 Nov. 1700
Defeated the Poles at Pultusk . . i May, 1703
Executed Patkul 1707
Totally defeated by the Russians at Pultowa,

8 July, 1709
Took refuge at Bender 1709
Refused to depart ; taken to Adrianople . .1713
Escaped to Stralsund . . . .22 Nov. 17 14
Attacked Norway ; killed while besieging Frede-
rickshald 11 Dec. 1718

XIII. b. 7 Oct. 1748 ; proclaimed king on the de-
position of Gustavus IV., 6 June, 1809 ; named
Marshal Bernadotte, his successor, 21 Aug.
1810 d. s Feb. 1818
XIV. see Bernadotte; b. 26 Jan. 1764; king, 5
Feb. 1818 d. 8 March, 1844
XV. b. 3 May, 1826 ; succeeded his father, Oscar,

8 July, 1859
Visited England and France . . Aug. 1861
His daughter, Louisa, man-ied to Christian,
crown prince of Denmark . . .28 July, 1869

Charles Louis, arcliduke of Austria, military

commander; b. 5 Sept. 1 771 ; d. 30 April, 1847.
Fought under the piince of Coburg . . 1793
Commander-in-chief of the Austrian army . 1796
Successful against Moreau and others in Germany
and Switzerland 1797-1800

Retired through ill health .... 1800
Defeated Massena at Caldiero . 29, 30 Oct. 1806
Defeated Napoleon at Asperne and Essing

21, 22 May, 1809
Defeated at Wagram . . . 5, 6 July, 1809

Charles le Temeraire, duke of Burgundy

;

h. 1433; killed, 5 Jan. 1477.
Joined the "League of the Public Good " against
Louis XI 1465
Succeeded his father, Philip the Good . 15 July, 1467
Defeated the Liegeois at Bruenstein . 28 Oct. 1467
Married Margaret, sister of Edward IV. of Eng-
land 2 July, 1468
His interview with Louis XL at Peronne, 3 Oct. 1468
Made him be present at the sack of Liege, 30 Oct. 146S
Made war with France; threw off vassalage,
12 Nov. 1471 ; peace . . . 11 Nov. 1472

Invaded Switzerland ; defeated at Granson,
3 March ; at Morat ... 22 June, 1476
Defeated by the duke of LoiTaine and the Swiss
at Nancy, and killed .... 5 Jan. 1477

Charles of Blois; claimed the duchy of

Britanny at the death of John the Good

;

supported by Philip IV. of France, in opposi-

tion to Jean de Montfort supported by Edward
III. of England, 1341 ; defeated and slain by
John Chandos at Auray, 29 Sept. 1364.

Charles, the Good, 13th count of Flanders;

assassinated at Bruges, 2 March, 1 127.

Charles Edward Stuart, prince
;
grandson

of James II.; b. 31 Dec, 1720; d. 31 Jan. 1788.
Landed in the Hebrides . . . July, 1745
Raised an army, and marched to Edinburgh

;

defeated Sir John Cope at Prestonpans, 21 Sept. 1745

Entered Carlisle, 15 Nov. ; Lancaster, 24 Nov. :

Macclesfield, i Dec.
; Derby, 4 Dec. ; made a

rapid retreat ; entered Glasgow . 25 Dec. 1745
Defeated Hawley at P'alkirk . . 17 Jan. 1746
Totally defeated by the Duke of Cumberland at
Culloden 16 April, 1746

Escaped to France Sept. 1746

Charleton, Walter, physician and physiolo-

gist; b. 2 Feb. 1619; d. 1707.
Charleval, Charles Jean Louis Faucon de Ry,

seigneur de, French poet ; b. about 1613 ; cZ. 1698.
Charlevoix, Pierre Frangois Xavier de,

French Jesuit, traveller ; b. 29 Oct. 1682
;

published "Histoire de Japon," 1715 ;
" His-

toire de la Nouvelle France," 1744, "Histoire
du Parag-uay," 1756; d. i Feb. 1761.

Charlier, Gilles, (^gidius Carlerius), French
theologian; wrote "Scutum Veritatis;" d. 23
Nov. 1473.
Charlotte of Savoy ; b. 1445 ; married to

Louis XL of France, 1457; mother of Charles
VIIL, 13 June, 1470; d. I Dec. 1483.
Charlotte, Sophia, queen of George III. of

England
;
daughter of Charles Louis, duke of

Mecklenburg-Sti-elitz ; 6. 19 May, 1744; mar-
ried, 8 Sept. 1761 ; d. 17 Nov. 18 1 8.

Charlotte Augusta, princess, daughter of

George, prince regent, afterwards George IV.,

b. 7 Jan. 1796; married Leopold of Saxe-
Coburg, 2 May, 18 16 ; d. in childbirth, 6
Nov. 18 1 7.

Charnock, John, naval historian; b. 1756;
pubHshed " Biographia NavaHs," 1794; "His-
tory of Marine Architecture," 1800-2; d, in

prison for debt, 16 May, 1807.

Charolais, comte de, see Charles, duke of
Burgundy.
Charpentier, Frangois, French archaeologist

;

b. 15 Feb. 1620; d. 22 April, 1702.

Charpientier, Hubert, founder of several

ecclesiastical establishments in France; b. 1565;
d. 1650,

Charpentier, (Carpentarius), Jacques, French
philosopher; b. 1524; d. I Feb. 1574.
Charrier, Marc Antoine, French royalist

politician; b. 1753; took up arms against the
republic, March; executed, 17 Aug. 1793.
Charriere, Madame Ste Hyacinthe de,

French novelist ; b. about 1740 ; cZ. 27 Dec. 1805.

Charron, Pierre, French philosopher, friend

of Montaigne; b. 1541 ;
published "de Trois

V^rit^s," 1594; " Traite de la Sagesse," 1595;
d. 16 Nov. 1603.

Chartier, Alain, French historian and poet

;

d. about 1458. His brother, Jean, wrote
"Chroniques de St. Denys;" d. about 1462.

Chartres, see Orleans.

Chartres, Penaud de, cardinal archbishop of

Rheims, and diplomatist; b. about 1380; chan-

cellor of France under Charles VII., and long
governed him, 1424; opposed Joan of Arc,

1423 ; and did not try to save her, 143 1 ; d. 4
April, 1444.
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Chase, Salmon Kortland, American states-

man; h. 13 Jan. 1808; governor of Ohio,

1856-60; secretary of the treasury, 1861-64.

Chasles, Michel, French mathematician
;

h. 15 Nov. 1793; published " Recherches de
Geomdtrie pure," 1829; announced the dis-

covery of MSS. of Pascal, and others, dero-

gating from Newton's claim to the demonstra-
tion of the law of gravitation, June, 1867;
acknowledged that he had been duped by a

forger, Sept. 1869.

Chasles, Victor Euphdmion Philart;te,

French publicist, and writer in the " Revue de
Deux Mondes," "Jouinal des Ddbats," and
"Revue Britannique ; " b. 8 Oct. 1799; im-

prisoned for participation in a plot, 1 8
1 5 ;

per-

mitted to go to England
;
employed by Valpy

the printer.

Chasse, David Henry, baron, Dutch general

;

h. 18 March, 1765; entered French amiy about

1787; fought under Napoleon ; made governor
of Antwerp, and defended the citadel against

the French, Dec. 1832; d. 2 May, 1849.

Chasseneuz, Barth^lemy de, French jurist

;

h. Aug. 1480; endeavoured to save theVaudois
from extermination, Nov. 1 540; d. suspected

by poison, April, 154 1.

Chastel, or Chapel, Jean, French assassin

;

b. 1575 ;
attempted to kill Henry IV., 27 Dec.

1594; executed, 29 Dec. 1594.
Chastelard, Pierre de, French poet ; 6. about

1 540 ;
accompanieti IVlary Stuart to Scotland,

and fell in love with her
;
executed, 1563.

Chastellet, Gabrielle - Emilie, daughter of

baron de Breteuil, intimate with Voltaire
;

b. 1706; published " Institutions de Physique,"

1740; translated Newton into French; d. 10

Aug. 1749.
Chastellux, Fran9ois Jean, marquis de,

French miscellaneous writer ; b. 1 734 ; d. 28
Oct. 1788.

Chateaubriand, Fran9ois Auguste, vicomte

de, French writer and statesman ; 6. 14 Sept.

1768 ;
disgusted with the revolution, retired

to the United States, 1791 ; to England, 1793;
returned to Paris, 1800; published Atala,"

1801 ;
" Genie du Christianisme," 1802 ;

" Les
Martyrs," 1809; and many other works; min-

ister of foreign affairs, 1823-24 ; d. 4 July, 1848.

Chateaubriant, Fran^oise de Foix, comtesse

de, favourite of Francis I. of France ; b. about

1495 ; d. (said to have been poisoned by her

husband) 16 Oct. 1537.
Chateau brun, Jean Baptiste Vivien de, French

dramatist; b. 1686; d. 16 Feb. 1775.

Ch ATEL, Ferdinand Toussaint Franyois, French
preacher; founder of the " Cathohc French"
church; 6. 9 Jan. 1795 ; wrote against celibacy

of the priests, abuses of confessional, &c.
;

drew up a profession of faith and a catechism,

1833; d. 15 Feb. 1857.

Chatelhekault, duke of, see Arran.

Chatham, earl of, see I'itt.

Chattertox, Thomas, poet; b. 20 Nov. 1752;
early began to forge old documents

;
produced

poems alleged to be written by Thomas Rowley,
a monk of the 1 5th century, 1 768 , coromitted
suicide, 24 or 25 Aug. 1770.
Chaucer, Geoffrey, poet; b. 1328; produced

" Parliament of Birds," 1358; in French wars
made prisoner, 1359; employed as ambassador,

1377; pensioned, 1 380-88 ; wrote "Canterbury
Tales," about 1383; appointed clerk of works
at the king's palaces, 1 389 ;

pensioned by Henry
IV., 1399; d. 25 Oct. 1400.

Chaudet, Antoine Denis, French sculptor;

b. 31 March, 1763; d. 19 April, 1810.

Chaufepie, Jacques Georges de, Dutch pro-

testant preacher, and historian ; b. 9 Nov. 1 702 ;

d. 3 July, 1786.

Chauliac, Chaulteu, or Cauliac, Gui de,

French surgeon, latter part of 14th century.

Chaulieu, Guillaume, Amfrye de, French
poet, tei-med the " Anacr«5on du Temple
b. 1639; (/. 27 June, 1720.

Chaulnes, a French family :

Louis Auouste d'Albeut d'Ailly, due de,
marshal of France, vidame d' Amiens ; b. 22
Dec. 1676 d. 9 Nov. 1744
Michel, son, general, and physicist; b. 31 Dec.
1714 d- 23 Sept. 1769
Marie Joseph Louis, son, chemist; 6. 1741 ;

demonstrated that the mepliitic air of brewers'
vats is carbonic acid, 1775 . . . . d. 1793
Chaumette, Antoine, French surgeon ; his

"Enchiridion Chirurgicum" published, 1560.

Chaumette, Pierre Gaspard, violent French
republican ; b. 24 May, 1 763 ;

conspired against

the "Mountain" party; executed, 13 April,

1794.
Chauncy, Charles, nonconformist and Greek

scholar ; b. 1 592 ;
persecuted ; went to America

;

became professor at Harvard college, 1634

;

d. 1672.

Chauncy, Sir Henry, antiquary ; b. 1632 ;

published " Antiquities of Hertfordshire,"

1700; d. 1 719.

Chauveau Lagarde, Claude Frangois, French
advocate; b. 21 Jan. 1765; defended Brissot,

Charlotte Corday, Marie Antoinette, &c., 1 793

;

d. 20 Feb. 1 84 1.

Chauvin, Etienne, French protestant philoso-

pher; b. 18 April, 1640 ; author of "Lexicon
Rationale, sive Thesamnis Philosophicus," 1692 ;

(/. 6 April, 1725.

Chaves, Emmanuel, marquis de, Portuguese
general

;
opposed the constitutionalists ; d. 7

March, 1830.

Chazelles, Jean Matthieu de, French astro-

nomer; b. 14 July, 1657; d. 16 Jan. 1710.

Chazelles, Laurent, French magistrate
;

promoted horticulture; b. 28 July, 1724; d. 28
May, 1808.

Cheke, Sir John, scholar ; b. 16 June, 1514;
tutor to prince l^^.dward, afterwards Edward
VI., 1544 ;

imprisoned for promoting lady
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Jane Grey's accession to the throne, 1552 ; dis-

charged, 3 Sept, 1554 ; seized by order of

Philip II. near Brussels, and sent to England,

1556; publicly recanted protestantism, 4 Oct.

1556; d. 13 Sept. 1557.
Chelmsford, lord, see Tkesiger.

Chemnitz, Martin, German protestant theo-

logian ; b. 9 Nov. 1522 ; wrote " Examen
Concilii Tridentini," 1565; d. 18 April, 1586.
His grandson, Philip Bogeslaus ; b. 9 May,
1605; published "History of Swedish War in

Germany," 1648-52; d. 1678.

Chenevix, Richard, chemist; b. 1774; pub-
lished Researches on Palladium, Corundum,
&c., 1803; d. 5 April, 1830.

Chenier, De, French poets, brothers :

Andre Marie, French poet . . 6. 29 Oct. 1762
Travelled in the east, &c 1784
Secretary to the embassy in England . . 1787
Eeturned to France, and joined the Gironde
party 1790
Wrote an ode to Charlotte Corday ; executed, 25 July,

1794
Marie Joseph, his brother, dramatic poet, h. 28 Aug.

1764
Threatened with proscription for his tragedy,
" Caius Gracchus," 1792 . . d. 10 Jan. 1811

Cheron, EHsabeth Sophie, French painter;

b. 3 Oct. 1648; d. 3 Sept. 17 1 1. Her brother
Louis, b. 1660; d. 1723.
Cherubini, L. M. C. Z. Salvatore, Italian musi-

cal composer; b. 8 Sept. 1760; produced "Quinto
Fabio," his first opera, 1 780; employed in

London, 1785; produced "Lodoiska," 1791;
"Anacreon," 1803, &c. ; d. 15 March, 1842.
Chersiphron (or Ctesiphon), the architect

of the temple of Diana at Ephesus, about B.C.

560.

Cheselden, William, surgeon; b. 1688; pub-
lished his "Anatomy," 1713; "Osteography,"

1733; d. 10 April, 1752.
Chesneau (Quercitanus), Nicolas, French

medical writer; b. 1601
;

published "Phar-
macie Th^orique," 1660 ; d. uncertain.

Chesney, Francis Pawdon, military engineer
and traveller; b. 1789; surveyed the battle-

fields of Napoleon, 1827-8; the Euphrates and
Tigris, 1835-7; published his Survey, 1850.

Chesterfield, Philip Dormer Stanhope, earl

of, statesman; b. 22 Sept. 1694; succeeded his

father Philip, 1 726 ; lord-lieutenant of Ireland,

1 745 ;
principal secretary of state, Nov. 1 746

—

Jan. 1748; d. 24 March, 1773. His "Letters
to his Son" published, 1774.
Chetham, Humphry, merchant; b. 1580;

founder of charities and a library at Manches-
ter; d. 12 Oct. 1653.
Chetwood, Knightly, dean of Gloucester,

biographical writer ; b. 1652; d. 1720.

Chetwood, William Pufus, dramatist; pub-
lished "History of the Stage," 1749; d. 1766.

Chevalier, Antoine Podolphe, French philo-

logist ; b. 1 507 ; French tutor of queen Eliza-

beth
;

professor of Hebrew at Cambridge

;

d. 1572.

Chevalier, Michel, French political econom-
ist; b. 13 Jan. 1806; published "Lettres sur
I'Am^rique du Nord," 1836; " Cours d'Eco-
nomie politique," 1842-50; assisted Mr Cobden
in negotiating the commercial treaty between
England and France, i860.

Chevalier, Sulpice Paul, French caricaturist,

knoAvn as "Gavarni;" b. 1801 ; illustrated

Eugfene Sue's " Juif Errant," and Balzac's
"Diable h, Paris;" d. 24 Nov. 1866.

Chevreau, Urbaine, French dramatist; b. 20
April, 1613; d. 15 Feb. 1701.
Chevreul, Michel Eugene, French chemist
and physicist, termed "father of the fatty

acids;" b. 31 Aug. 1786; began his studies of

fats, 18 16; published "Recherches chimiques
sur les corps gras d'origine animal," 1826;
"Loi du contraste des couleurs," 1839; Me-
moirs on colours, 1849-51.

Cheyne, George, Scotch physician; b. 1671 ;

published his work on Gout, 1720; "English
Malady" (the spleen), 1733; d. 12 April,

1743-
CniABRERxi, Gabriel, Italian poet ; b. 8 June,

1552 ; d. 14 Oct. 1637.

Chiari, Pietro, Italian poet; d. 1788.

Chicheley, Henry, b. 1362; archbishop of

Canterbury, 1414; encouraged Henry V. to

make war with France, 141 5 ; c^. 12 April, 1443,
Chicoyneau, Frangois, French physician

;

b. 1672; published "Traits de la Peste," 1744;
d. 1752.

Chifflet, Jean Jacques, French physician and
historian; b. 21 Jan. 1588; d. 1660.

Child, William, Mus. D., musical composer;
b. 1605 ;

published "Psalms for three voices,"

1639; cl. March, 1697.

Child, Sir Josiah, political economist and
banker; b. 1630 ;

published " Observations con-

cerning Trade," 1668; a director of the East
India company ; d. 1 699.
Childebert I.— III., French kings :

I. b. about 495 ; king of Paris . . . . 511
With Clotaire, killed the sons of Clodomir 526 or 532
Founded the abbey of St. Germain des Prfis

;

frequently at war with his brothers . . d. 558
II. king of Austrasia ; b. about 570 ; king, 575 ;

poisoned 596
III. the Just ; b. 683 ; king, 695 : nominal ruler

under Pepin d'H6ristal d. jii

Childeric I.—TIL, French kings;
I. king of the Salic Franks, 458 ; exceedingly
vicious ; compelled to fly, 459 ; returned, 464 ; d. 481

II. son of Clovis II. ; b. 649 ; king of Austrasia,
660 : of all France, 670 d. 673

III. last of the Merovingians ; made king by
Pepin, 742 ; deposed by him, 752 . . . d. 755

Children, John George, chemist and natu-

ralist; b. 18 May, 1777; published "Experi-
ments with the Voltaic Battery," 1809-15

;

d. I Jan. 1852.

Chillingworth, William, theologian ; b. Oct.

1 602 ; became Roman catholic
;
recanted, and

published " Religion of Protestants a safe way
to Salvation," 1638; assisted the royalists by
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his knowledge of mechanics ; taken prisoner at

Chichester; d. 30 Jan. 1644.

Chilon, Ephor of Sparta ; one of the seven

wise men of Greece, B.C. 556.

Chilperic I., II., French kings :

I. b. 539 ;
king of Soissons, 561 ; his concubine,

Fredegonda, assassinated his wife, Galsuintha

;

married him, 567 ; and assassinated him . 584
II. king, 715 ;

subjugated by Charles Martel ; d. 720

Chin-Koung, emperor in China, about B.C.

3218.
Chin-Tsoung, emperor of China, 15 73- 16 19;

persecutor of the Christian missionaries.

Chiocco, Andrea, ItaHan physician and natur-

alist; cL 3 April, 1624.

Chirac, Pierre, French medical writer

;

h. 1650 ; "Traits des Fibvres Malignes " pub-
lished, 1742; d. I March, 1732.

Chisholm, Caroline, " the Emigrant's Friend;"

h. (Jones) 1810; married captain Chisholm,

1820; went to AustraHa, 1838; founded a

home for emigrants, 1841 ; returned to England,

1846; to Australia, 1854.

Chishull, Eev. Edmund, theologian and
antiquary; h. 1670; d. 18 May, 1733.
Chi-Tsou, or Koubli-Khan, emperorof China,

founder of the Mongol dynasty, 13th century.

Chi-Tsoung, b. 1 507 ;
emperor of China,

1521 ; d. 1566.

Chitty, Joseph, legal writer; h. about 1776 ;

published Treatises "on Game Laws," 1812
;

"Law of Nations," 1812; "Criminal Law,"
1818; d. 17 Feb. 1841.

Chladni, Ernst Florens Friedrich, German
physicist ; h. 30 Nov. 1756 ;

published dis-

coveries on the theory of sound, 1787; dis-

covered the longitudinal vibrations of strings

and his "Acoustic Figures," 1787; published
" Die Akustik," 1802; d. 3 April, 1827,

Chnodoiiarius, or Chondomarius, king of

the Alemanni ; defeated and made prisoner by
Julian, near Strasburg, 357.
Chodowiecki, Daniel Nicholas, Polish artist

and engraver; b. i6 Oct. 1726; d. 7 Feb. 1 80 1.

Ch(ERILUS, Greek tragic poet; about B.C. 523;
gained the piize in a contest with ^schy-
lus, 499 ;

also, an epic poet
;

jl. about B.C.

404.
Choiseul, a noble French family

:

Charles de, marechal de Praslin ; b. about 1563 ;

fought for the holy league ; submitted to Henry
IV. about 1589 . . . . d. I Feb. 1626
Cesar, due de, marechal de Plessis, general and
statesman ; 6. 12 Feb. 1598 . . 23 Dec. 1675

Etienne-Fhan(;'ois, due de, statesman ; b. 28

June, 1719; instrumental in the suppression
of the Jesuits, 26 Nov. 1764 ; disgraced, 24 Oct.

1770 d. May, 1785

Choiseul-Gouffier, Marie Gabrielle, comte
de; h. 27 Sept. 1752; travelled with East;
published "Voyage Pittoresque en Grfece,"

1782-1809; amba.ssador in Turkey, 1791 ;

ordered to be arrested; rettred to Russia, 1 792;
returned to France, 1802; d. 20 June, 181 7.

Choisy, Fran9ois Timoldon, abbe de, eccentric

French miscellaneous writer; 6. 16 Aug, 1 644;
accompanied an embassy to Siam, 1685; d. 2
Oct. 1724.
Chopin, Frederic, Polish musical composer;

6. 1810; d. 17 Oct. 1849.
Chopin, or Choppin, Ren^, French jiirist;

^- 1537 >
published "de Domanio Franciae,"

1574; d. 2 Feb. 1606.

Chorier, Nicolas, French historian; h. 1609;
published " Histoire de Dauphin^ ;"

c/. 14 Aug.
1692.

Choris, Louis, Russian painter and traveller;

b. 22 March, 1795 ; wrote "Voyage Pittoresque

autour du Monde," 1821-23; ^- 22 March, 1828.

Choron, Alexandre Etienne, French ^vTiter on
music; 6. 21 Oct. 1772; d. 29 June, 1834.
Chosroes, (Arsaces XXV.) king of Parthia

;

defeated Maximus and an army of Trajan's;

afterwards defeated and dethroned, II 6 ; re-

stored, 117.

Chosroes (Khosrou), I., II., kings of Persia :

I. the great ; king, 531 ; successful wars with the
Greeks, 532-33 ; 540-61 . . . . d. 579

II. king, 590 or 591 ; conquered Mesopotamia,
&c., 603-620 ; lest his conquests to Heraclius,
621 ; deposed and slain by his son . 28 Feb. 628

Christian I.—IX., kings of Denmark :

I. of Oldenburg ; b. 1425 or 1426 ; crowned king
of Denmark, 28 Oct. 1449 : of Norway, 1450 ; of
Sweden, 1458; lost Sweden, 1467 ; visited Rome,
1474 21 May, 1481

II. b. 2 July, 1480 ; as king, signed the "capitu-
lation," subjecting royalty to the nobility and
clergy, 1513 : married Isabella, sister of the em-
peror, Charles V., 12 Aug. 1515; crowned king
of Sweden, 4 Nov. 1520 ; executed many
Swedish nobles accused of conspiracy, 7 Nov.
1520; effected many lefrislative reforms, and
promoted agriculture and manufactures . 1521-22
Through the successful insurrection under Gus-
tavus Vasa, 1521-23 ; fled from Copenhagen,

23 April, 1523
Travelled in Germany. England, kc. ; invite<l to
the throne of Norway ; landed : deceived by
a safe-conduct ; seized and imprisoned by
Frederic I (/. 24 Jan. 1559

III. b. 1502; elected king .... 1534
Established Lutheranism as the state religion,

15 Oct. 1536 d. 1 Jan. 1559
IV. b. 12 April, 1577; king, 15S8 ; visited Eng-
land, 1607; fostered literature, science, educa-
tion, &c., 1621, etseq.; joined in the 30 years'

war, 1626-27 . . . . d. 28 Feb. 1648
V. king ; b. 15 April, 1646 ; travelled in France,
England, &c. 1662 ; king, 1670 ; prosjjered wliile

advised by his minister, Schumacher, count of
Griffenfeldt ; but condemned liim to death,
and imprisoned him for life, 1676; d. 25 Aug. 1699

VI. b. 30 Nov. 1699; king, 12 Oct. 1730; favoured
literature and science . . . d. 6 Aug. 1746

VII. b. 29 Jan, 1749; king, . . 14 Jan. 1766
Married Caroline Matilda, sister of George III.

of England, i Oct. 1766; had Struensee as
minister 1770-71
Granted liberty of the press .... 1770
By a conspiracy of the queen-mother, the young
queen and Struensee were accused of imi)roper
intimacy ; she was made to sign a confession,

16, 17 Jan. 1772; Stniensee and Brandt be-

headed, 28 April ; the (lucen divorced and exiled 1772
The crown prince, Frederic, declared co-regent,

1784 ; Christian . . . d. 13 March, 1808

G
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VIII. b. 1 8 Sept. 1786 ; regent of Norway, Feb. ;

proclaimed king of Norway, 19 May ; abdicated,
16 Aug. 1814 ; succeeded Frederick VI. as king
of Denmark, 3 Dec. 1839 ; proclaimed the in-

separability of Schleswig and Denmark, 1846;
d. 20 Jan. 1848

IX. duke of Schleswig-Holstein-Sonderburg-
Glucksburg; b. 8 April 181 8; succeeded Frederick
VII., 15 Nov. 1863; signed a new constitution,
18 Nov. 1863 ; his diet rejected the demands of
Austria and Prussia, 14 Jan.; his states invaded,
I Feb. 1864 ; after a severe struggle, compelled to
release the duchies from their allegiance, 16 Nov. 1864
Marriage of his daughters, Alexandra, to the
prince of Wales, 10 March, 1863; Dagmar to the
grand-duke, Alexander of Russia, 9 Nov. 1866 ;

of his son. Christian, to the princess Louisa of

Sweden 28 July, 1869

Chkistian, Anders, Danish medical writer

;

h. 1551 ; d. 1606.

Chkistian, Edward, jurist
;
published "Ex-

amination of Precedents," 1790; an edition of

Blackstone's "Commentaries," 1795; "Treatise

on Bankrupt Laws," 181 2; d 29 March, 1823.

Christie, Samuel Hunter, mathematician

;

h. 22 Aug. 1784; published discoveries in

mag-netism, 1833 ; d. 24 Jan. 1865.

Christina, daughter of Henry IV. of France
;

h. 10 Eeb. 1606 ; married Victor Amadeus I.

of Savoy, 11 Eeb. 1619; regent for her sons
;

governed till her death, 27 Dec. 1663.

Christina, queen of Sweden, daughter of

Gustavus Adolphus ; h. 9 Dec. 1626; d. 19
April, 1689.
Assumed the royal authority . . 7 Dec. 1644
Declined to marry, and named her cousin, Charles
Gustavus, her successor 1649
Abdicated 6 June, 1654
Travelled ; abjured Lutheranism ; baptized at
Rome Aug. 1654

Visited France 1656
Caused Monaldeschi, her secretary, to be executed
for betraying her secrets 1657
Neglected by the Swedes ; pensioned by the pope, 1658

Christina, Maria, queen of Spain, daughter
of Erancis 1. of Naples; h. 27 April, 1806;
married Eerdinand VII. of Spain, ii Dec.

1829 ;
widow, 29 Sept. 1833 ;

regent till 12

Oct. 1840 ; her marriage with Eerdinand
Munoz, due de Eianzarfes (28 Dec. 1833),
publicly solemnized, 13 Oct. 1 844; impeached

;

quitted Spain, Aug. 1854 ;
returned, Sept.

1864; again retired, 1868.

Christina of Pisa, Erench author and poet

;

6. about 1363; d. about 1431.

CHRiSTisoN,Pobert, Scotch physician and che-

mist ; 6. 18 July, 1797 ;
published "Treatise on

Poisons," 1829.

Christmas, Henry, see Noel Fearn.

Christophe, Henry, the third black ruler of

St. Domingo ; h. 6 Oct. 1 767 ; a chief in the in-

surrection of 1 793 ; maintained war against the

Erench, 1802-5; killed Dessalines, Oct. 1806;
proclaimed king of Hayti, 1811 ; d. by suicide

during an insurrection, 8 Oct. 1 820.

Christopher, Saint
;

3d century.

Christopher, emperor of Constantinople, 17

Aug. 920 ; d. 931.

Christopher I.—III., kings of Denmark :

I. king, 1252 ; had severe contests with the
clergy, 1253-6 . . . d. (by poison), 29 May, 1259

II.
_

b. 1276; king, 1319; deposed, 1325 ; recovered
his crown, 1330; lost it again; d. in distress,

15 July, 1336
III. elector of Bavaria ; elected king, 1440 ; sup-
pressed a revolt, 1441 ; made Copenhagen his
capital d.6 Jan. 1448

Christy, Henry, naturalist and archseologist

;

bequeathed to the nation his prehistoric and
ethnographic collections; d. 4 May, 1865.
Chrysippus, a founder of the stoic philosophy

;

b. B.C. 280; d. 207.

Chrysoloras, Greek writers :

Demetrius, employed by the emperor Manuel,
1391-1425.
Manuel, a reviver of Greek literature in West
Europe ; sent by the emperor Manuel to various
courts to obtain help against the Turks, about
1389; taught Greek in Italy, 1397; d. at Con-
stance 15 April, 1415

Chrysostomus, Joannes, archbishop ; b. about

347 ; ordained presbyter, 386 ;
archbishop of

Constantinople, 397 ;
deposed at' the council of

Chalcedon for his faithfulness, 403 ; d. 14. Sept.

407.
Chubb, Thomas, deistical philosopher; b. 29

Sept. 1679; published " Discourse on Eeason ;

"

d. 8 Eeb. 1746.

Chudleigh, Elizabeth, b. 1720 ; maid of

honour to the princess of Wales; married to
Mr Hervey (and soon after separated), 4 Aug.
1 744 ; to Evelyn, duke of Kingston, Eeb. 1 769

;

condemned for bigamy, punishment remitted,
April, 1776; d. 28 Aug. 1788.

Chudleigh, lady Mary, essayist and poet

;

b. 1656; d. 15 Dec. 1710.

Chun, emperor of China, about B.C. 2285.
Chun-Tchi, first of the present Manchou

dynasty; b. 1636; emperor, 1651; d. 1662.

Chun-Ti, emperor of China, last of the Mon-
gol dynasty; d. about 1370.
Churchill, Charles, clergyman and satiric

poet; b. Eeb. 1 731; published the " Posciad,"

1761 ; d. 4 Nov. 1764.
Churchill, John, see Marlborough.
Churchill, Sir Winston, father of the great

duke of Marlborough ; b. 1620
;

published
" Divi Britannici," (a history of the kings of

England), 1675; d. 1688. Arabella, his daugh-
ter, mistress of James II.; b. 1648; d. 1730.
Churchyard, Thomas, poet; b. about 1520;

d. 1604.

Churton, Ealph, theologian ; b. 1754 ; d 1831.

Chytr^us, or Kochhafe, David, German pro-

testant theologian, friend of Melanchthon
;

6. 26 Eeb. 1530; published " Historia Confes-

sionis Augustanse," 1576; " Chronicon Saxoniae,

1500-93/' 1593; (I- 25 June, 1600.

CiACONius, (Chacon), Alfonso, Spanish
scholar; b. 1540; wrote "Historia utriusque

Belli Dacici," in illustration of Trajan's column
at Pome, 1576; d. 1599. Peter, Spanish anti-

quary; b. 1525; d. 1581.
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CiALDiNi, Enrico, Italian general ; &. lo Aug.
1813.
Educated first for a priest, then for a surgeon ;

entered Spanish legion for the regent, queen
Christina, T834 ; retired . . . . 1839
Aide-de-camp to Narvaez .... 1845
Returned to Italy ; joined Charles Albert, and
fought at Novara, &c 1848-9

Organised the "Cacciatori" .... 1859
Defeated the papal army at Castelfidardo, 18 Sept. i860
Governor of Naples . . . July—Nov. 1861
Spoke warmly in favour of the Franco - Italian
convention of 15 Sept. ... 6 Dec. 1864
In vain attempted to form a ministry, 21 Oct. 1867

CiAMBEKLANO, Luca, Italian painter ; 6. 1586;
d. 1641.

CiAMPELLi, Agostino, Florentine painter

;

h. 1578; d. 1640.

CiHCERfaraily: Caius Gabriel, German sculptor;

h. about 1630; d. 1700. CoUey, son, dramatist

and actor; 6. 6 Nov. 1671 ;
poet laureate, 1 730

;

d. 12 Dec. 1757. Theophilus, (son of Colley),

actor; h. 26 Nov. 1703; drowned, Oct. 1758.
His wife Susanna (Ame), actress ; d. 30 Jan.

1766.

Cicero, Marcus Tullius, the Roman orator

;

h. 3 Jan. B.C. 106; killed, 7 Dec. 43.
Served as a soldier 89
Began practice as a pleader 8 r

Studied at Atliens, 79 ; and Ehodes ... 78
Returned to liome 77
Delivered his oration against Verres . . Aug. 70
Elected prsetor 67
Elected consul ; detected and suppressed Cati-

line's plot 63
As tribune, vainly resisted the encroachments of

Pomi)ey, Cassar, and CYassus .... 59
Forced into exile by tlie enmity of Clodius, April, 58
Returned triumphantly to Kt)nie . . 4 Sept. 57
Sent out of the way to govern Cilicia ; defeated
the barbarians 51
Returned to Home 4 Jan. 49
Retired to Greece in despair at the intestine
troubles June, 49

Reconciled to Caesar ; devoted himself to literature, 47
Death of liis beloved daughter Julia . . 45
Returned to Rome, and delivered his philippics

against Antony . . . .Jan. to April, 43
Proscribed by the triumvirs, and kiUed with his

brother Quintus 7 Dec. 43
CicoGNARA, Leopold©, conte de, Italian anti-

quary; 6. 26 Nov. 1767; published " Storia

di Scultura," 18 13-18; d. 5 March, 1834.

CiD, EL Campeador, Rodriguez Diaz de Bivar,

Castilian hero; h. about 1026 or 1045; 1099.

CiGNANi, Carlo, Bolognese painter; h. 1 628;
d. 6 Sept. 1 719.

CiGNAROLi, Giovanni Bettino, Veronese
painter; b. 1706; d. 1770.

Cic.oLi, or CivoLi, Luigi, Italian painter, poet,

and architect ; h. 1559 ; his chef-d'oeuvres,
" Ecce Homo;" " St. Peter healing the Lame
Man ;" and " St. Paul's Conversion" at Rome

;

d. 1613.

CiMABUE, Giovanni Gualtieri, Italian painter

of frescos, reviver of painting and study of

nature; 6. 1240; d. 1300.

CiMAROSA, Domenico, Italian miisical composer
(of " II Matrimonio Segi-etto," &c.) ; b. IJ

Dec. 1749; d. II Jan. 1801.

CiMOX, Athenian statesman and general, son
of Miltiades ; defeated the Persian fleet at the
Eurymedon, B.C. 466; exiled through jealousy;

recalled, 454 or 453 ; d. 449.
CiNCiNNATUS, Lucius Quinctius, b. about B.C.

519 ;
dictator, delivered Rome from the

^quians, 458 ;
dictator, to oppose Spvuius

Mselius, 439.
CiNEAS, the Thes.salian, friend of Pyrrhus,

king of Epirus, and his eloquent ambassador at

Rome, B.C. 280 and 278,

CiNXA, Lucius Cornelius, head of the popular
party at Rome, B.C. 88-85 5 consul wdth Marius,

86 ; killed in a mutiny, 84.

CiNNA, Roman poet, taken for Cinna the con-

sj)irator against Caesar, and killed, March 44.
CiNO DA PiSTOiA, (Guittoncino Guittone),

Italian jurist and poet; b. 1270; d. Jan. 1337.
Cixq-Mars, Henri Coiffier de Ruz^, favourite

of Louis XIV. of France; b. 1620 ; introduced

to the king by Richelieu, about 1638 ;
attempted

to oppose the cardinal
;
given up by the king,

executed, 12 Sept. 1642.

CiONE, see Orcagna.

CiPRi.VNi, Giovanni Battista, Florentine

painter; b. 1 727; came to England, 1755 ;

d. 14 Dec. 1785.
Circignano, see Pomerancio.

CiRiLLO, Domenico, Neapolitan botanist

;

b. 1 734 ; took f)flice under the republic ; exe-

cuted by king Ferdinand, 1 799.
CiROFERRO, see Fcrro.

CisxEROS, see Ximencs.

CiTois (CiTOSius), Frangois, French ^hysi-

cian; b. 1572 ; (/. 1652.

CiviALE, Jean, French physician and surgeon

;

b. July 1792; d. July 1867.

CiviTALi, Matteo, Italian sculptor and archi-

tect ; b. 1435 ; 1501-

CivoLi, see Clf/oli.

Clagett, William, theologian ; b. 14 Sept.

1646 ; wote against Romanism ; (/. 28 Mar. 1688.

Clair^vult, (or Clairaut), Alexis Claude,

French mathematician, rival of D'Alembert
;

b. 13 May, 17 13; published " Theorie de la

Terre," 1743 ;
applied Newton's theory of

gravitation to the comets in his "Theorie du
Mouvement des Combtes," 1760; d. 17 May,
1765-
Clairon, Claire Legris de Latude, French

actress ; b. 1723 ; resided with, the margrave of

Anspach, 1773-91 ;
published her "Memoirs,"

1799; (/. at Paris, 18 Jan. 1803.

Clanny, William Reid, M.D. ; b. 1 776; in-

vented a safety-lamp two years before Sir H.
Davy, described as "a steady light in coal

mines ^\'ithout the danger of explosion," 1813 ;

d. 10 Jan. 1850.

Clapperton, Hugh, Scotch traveller ; b. 1788;
explored Noi-thern and Central Africa, 1S22-4;

published his "Narrative," 1826; c^. in Africa,

I
13 April, 1827.
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Clare, John, Northamptonshire poet
; 13

July, 1793; "Poems descriptive of Rural
Life and Scenery," appeared 1820 ; "Eural
Muse," 1836; d. insane, May, 1864.
Clare, or Clara, Saint, French abbess ; h.

1 1 93 ;founded an order of nuns I2i2;d.Aug. I 25 3.

Clarence, dukes of :

1. Lionel Plantagenet, 3d son of king Edward
III. ; b. 1338; created duke, 1362. . . d. 1368

2. Thomas, 2d son of Henry IV., duke, 9 July,
141 1 ; killed in battle of Beauge . 22 March, 1421

3. George, brother of king Edward IV., duke,
1461 ; deserted his brother, and joined Warwick,
T470 ; rejoined his brother at the battle of

Barnet, 14 April, 1471 ; disgraced ; put to death,
18 Feb. 1478

4. William Henry, h. 21 Aug. 1765 ; created
duke 20 May, 1789
See William IV., king of England.

Clarendon, Edward Hyde, earl of ; I. 16

!Feb. 1608 ; chancellor of exchequer to Charles
I. ; made lord chancellor by Charles IL, 1657;
earl and lord chancellor, 1661 ; lost his favour
and exiled, 1667 ; wrote "History of the E-e-

bellion," 1670; d. at Rouen, 9 Dec. 1674.
Clarendon, earl of, George William Trede-

rick Villiers; h. 12 Jan. 1800.
Lord privy seal . . . Jan. 1840—Sept. 1841
Chancellor of duchy of Lancaster, Oct. 1840

—

June 1841 ; March 1864—Nov. 1865
President of the board of trade, July 1846—July 1847
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland . May 1847—Feb. 1852
Foreign secretary, Feb. 1853—Feb. 1858 ; Nov.

1865—June 1866 ; Dec. 1868, et seq.

Clark, Sir James, bart., M.D. ; b. 14 Dec.

1788; published his work "On Sanative In-

fluence of CUmate," 1829; "On Pulmonary
Consumption," 1835.
Clark, William Tierney, civil engineer ; i. 23

Aug. 1783 ; erected suspension bridge over the

Thames at Hammersmith, 1824-27 ; over the

Danube at Pesth, 1839-49; d. 22 Sept, 1852.

Clarke, Adam, LL.D., Irish Wesleyan
Methodist minister and bibliographer ; 6. 1760;
became methodist preacher, 1 782; published
" Commentary on the Bible," 1810-26 ;

" Biblio-

graphical Dictionary," 1802; d. 26 Aug. 1832.

Clarke, Edward Daniel, traveller and mine-
ralogist ; h. 5 June, 1 769 ;

brought the so-called

sarcophagus of Alexander to England, 1806
;

published " Travels in Europe, Asia, and Africa,"

1810-24; d. 9 March, 1822.

Clarke, George Roger, American general;

d. 13 Feb. 1808.

Clarke, Henry James William, due de Feltre,

French marshal and statesman ; 6. 1 7 Oct. 1 765 ;

employed by the Directory to watch Napoleon
Bonaparte ; attached himseK to him, 1 799 ; be-

came his minister of war, 1807-14; d. 28 Oct.

1818.

Clarke, Jeremiah, musical composer ; h. 1670;
through hopeless love committed suicide, July,

1707.
Clarke, John, one of the founders of Rhode

Island
;
persecuted for his religious freedom

;

d. 20 April, 1676.

Clarke, John, Scotch portrait engraver

;

6. about 1650; d. 1721,
Clarke, Mary Cowden, h. (Novello) June,
1809; married Charles Cowden Clarke, 1828;
published " Concordance to Shakspeare " (16
years' labour), 1845.
Clarke, Samuel, theologian and philosopher

;

&. II Oct. 1675; published "Demonstration of

the Beauty and Attributes of God," 1705;
d. I'j May, 1 729.

Clarke, Samuel, orientalist; h. 1623; super-

intended the printing of Walton's Polyglott
Bible; d. 27 Dec. 1699.

Clarke, William, theologian and antiquary;
b. 1 696 ;

published " Connexion of Roman, Saxon,
and English Coins," 1767; d. 21 Oct. 1771,
Clarkson, Thomas, philanthropist ; b. 26

March, 1760; devoted his life to the abolition

of the slave trade and slavery, 1785 ; a society

established, 22 May, 1787 ;' published "Por-
traiture of Quakerism," 1806; "History of the
Abolition of the Slave-trade," 1808; d. 26
Sept. 1846.

Claude Gelli^ie, or Lorraine, French land-

scape painter ; b. 1600; d. 21 Nov. 1682.

Claude of France, daughter of Louis XIL
duchess of Britanny, the "good queen";
b. 14 Oct. 1499 ; married to Francis, count of

Angouleme, May, 1 5 14; queen of France,

1517 ; d. 20 July, 1524.

Claude, Antoine Gabriel de, b. 26 Aug. 1760;
adhered to the royal family till proscribed, 1 792

;

entered British service, 1795; taken prisoner;

transported to neutral soil
;
permitted to return

to France, 1801 ; a moderate politician at the

restoration, 181 5 ; took office under Louis
Philippe, 1830; d. 2 Dec. 1838.

Claude, Jean, French protestant theologian

;

b. 1619; d. 13 Jan. 1687.

Claudet, Antoine Jean Fran9ois, French
photographer; b. 12 Aug. 1797; d. 27 Dec.

1867.

Claudianus, Claudius, Roman poet, friend of

Stilicho; wrote " De Bello Getico
;

" d. about

408.

Claudius, Roman patrician family :

Appius, the decemvir; consul, b.c. 451; im-
peached for his attempt on Virginia ; killed by
himself or others 449

Appius Cjscus V., an orator and poet ; earnestly
opposed the plebs ; made the Appian way

d. about 278
Clodius Pulcher, the enemy of Cicero ; im-
peached Catiline, B.C. 65 ;

profaned the mys-
teries of Bona Dea in the house of Caesar, 62 ;

acquitted by bribery 61

Drove Cicero into exile, April, 58 ; quarrelled
and fought with Milo 57-53
Killed in conflict with him . . .20 Jan. 53

Claudius I. II., emperors of Rome :

I. Dbusus Nep>,o Gee,manicus . b. b.c. i Aug. 10

Succeeded Caligula as emperor . a.d. 24 Jan. 41
Married his niece Agrippina, mother of Nero ;

poisoned by her 13 Oct. 54
n. GoTHicus, emperor, 24 March, 268 : defeated
the Goths near Naissus, 269 . , , d. Aug. 270
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Claudius, Matthias, German poet, author of

the "Rhine Wine" song; h. 2 Jan. 1 740; d. 21
Jan. 181 5.

Claughtox, Thomas Legh, bishop of Roches-
ter; h. 1808; professor of poetry at Oxford,

1852-7; consecrated, 1867.

Clausel, Bertrand, comte de, French marshal

;

h. 12 Dec. 1772; served under Napoleon,
1804-13; in Africa, 1830-6 ; d. 21 April, 1842.

Clausen, Thomas, German astronomer; 6. 16
Jan. 1 80 1.

Clausius, Rudolph J. E., German physicist

;

h. 2 Jan. 1822; published researches in heat,

light, and electricity, 1847, et seq.

Claverhouse, see Graham.
Claviere, Etienne, French statesman ; 6. 27

Jan. 1735; condemned; f^. by suicide, 8 Dec. 1793.
Clavigero, Francisco Saverio, Spanish Jesuit

;

b. 1 720 ;
expelled fropi Spain ; settled in Mexico,

1767; wrote " Storia Antica del Messico,"

1 780- 1 ; d. Oct. 1793.
CLAViJoy Faxardo, Josd, Spanish essayist, &c.

;

h. 19 March, 1726; published "El Pensador,"
(the thinker), at Madrid, 1 762 ;

quarrelled

with Pierre Caron de Beaumarchais for thrice

refusing to fulfil a marriage engagement with
his sister, Marie Caron, (the subject of a tragedy
by Goethe), 1763-73 ; d. 1806.

Clavius, Christoph, German Jesuit and
geometer; b. 1537; d. 6 Feb. 1612.

Clay, Cassius !Marcellus, American statesman,
and opponent of slavery; b. 2 Oct. 1 8 10; am-
bassador at St. Petersburg, 1861.

Clay, Hemy, American statesman ; b. 12
April, 1777; principal founder of the colony
of Liberia, 1 816; proposed the "Compromise"
Act, 1850; d. 29 June, 1852.
Clayton, Robert, bishop of Clogher; b. 1695;

published "Vindication of the Old and New
Testament," 1752-7; d. 26 Feb. 1758.
Cleanthes, Greek stoic philosopher ; b. about

B.C. 300 ; succeeded Zeuo in his school, 263

;

d. about 220.

Clearchus, Spartan general, leader of the
Greek auxiUaries of Cji'us, the younger, at the
battle of Cunaxa; entrapped, and killed by
Artaxerxes, B.C. 401.
Cleef, Van, Flemish painters :

Henry, 6. about 1510 ; d. 1589.
Jan, 6. 1646 ; d. 1716.

Cleghorn, George, Scotch physician; b. 18
Dec. 1 7 16; introduced quinquina for fevers;
d. Dec. 1789.

CLELSTHEN-E.s,tj-rantof Sicyon; d.aboutB.C. 582.
Cleisthenes, grandson, an Athenian, head

of the Alcm;eoni(l3e, returned at the expulsion
of the PisistratidfE, when he restored the con-
stitution of Solon, and instituted ostracism, by
which he himself suffered about B.C. 510.
Cleitarchus, tyrant of Eretria in Euboea,

B-C- 350 ;
expelled through the influence of

Demosthenes, 341.

Cleitus, or Clitus, friend of Alexander the

Great ; made satrap of Bactria, and killed by
him in a fit of drunken rage, B.C. 328.

Clelaxd, John, et^Tnologist ; b. about 1 707 ;

^vrote "Women of Pleasure;" d. 23 Jan.

1789.

Clemencet, Charles, French Benedictine

;

b. 1703; began "I'Art de Verifier les Dates,"

1750; wrote "Histoire de Port Royal," &c.,

1756-67; d. 5 April 1778.

Clemencin, Diego, Spanish liberal statesman,

and author ; b. 27 Sept. 1765 ;
ojiposed to

Godoy and the French ; named librarian to the

queen, and censor of the press, 1833; author

of commentary on Don Quixote, 1833-9; d. 30
July, 1834.
Clemens Alexandrinus, Greek father, author

of the " Stromata," &c. ; d. about 213.

Clemens Romanus, bishop of Rome, see

Clement /., pope.

Clement I.—XIV., Popes :

I. St. Clemens Romanus, reputed author of two
epistles to the Corinthians . . . . d. 100

II. Suger, bishop of Bamberg ;
enthroned, 25

Dec. 1046 d.g Oct. 1047
III. Paulino Scolaro ; elected, 19 Dec. 1187 : pro-
claimed the third crusade, 1189; d. 28 March, 1191
IV. Guy Foulquois ; elected, 5 Feb. 1265;

</. 27 Nov. 1268
V. Bertrand de Goth ; b. 1264 ; elected, 5 June,

1305 ; subject to Philip the Fair ; removed the

pai)al seat to Avignon, 1:509; suppressed the
knights templars, 1312 ; author of the " Clemen-
tines" 20 April, 13 14
VI. Pierre de Roger; elected, 7 May, 1342:
opposed Rienzi the tribune . . d. 6 Dec. 1352
VII. (iiuliano de' Medici : elected, 19 Nov. 1523 ;

signed treaty with England and France against

the emperor Charles V., 1526; besieged at

Rome, and made prisoner. 5 June, 1527 ; de-
cided against divorce of Henry VIII. and Cathe-
rine of Aragon ; issued decree, 23 March, 1534 :

(/. 25 Sept. 1534
VIII. Ippolito Aldobrandini ; 6. 1536 ; elected,

30 Jan. 1592; published the most accurate
edition of the Vulgate ; acquired Ferrara. 1598

;

d. 3 March, 1605
IX. Giulio Rispigliosi; b. 1600; elected, 20

June, 1607 d. g Dec. 1669
X. Emilio Altieri ; 6. 13 July, 1590; elected, 29
April. 1670 d. 22 July, 1676
XI. Giovanni Francesco Albini ; b. 22 July,

1649; elected, 23 Nov. 1700; issued the biill

" Unigenitus," which condemned Jansenism, 8

Sept. 1713 d. ig March, 1721

XII. Lorenzo Corsini ; 6. 7 April, 1652 ; elected,

12 July, 1730 d. 6 Feb. 1740
XIII. Carlo Rezzonico ; 6. 7 March, 1693

;

elected, 6 July, 1758 ; a reformer . 3 Feb. 1769
XIV. Giovanni Vincenzo, or Fra Lorenzo Gan-
ganelli; 6. 31 Oct. 1705; elected. 19 May, 1769:
suppressed the Jesviits, 21 July, 1773; d. {hy

poison?', 22 Sept. 1774. (Fictitious letters pub-
lished under his name, 1776.)

Clement, Fran9ois, French Benedictine his-

torian; b. 7 April, 1 7 14; revised "Art de

Verifier les Dates," published, 1783-87; d. 29
March, 1793.
Clement, Jacques, fanatical monk; b. 1567;

killed, I Aug., inmiediately after stabbing

Henry III. of France, who died, 2 Aug. 1589.
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Clement, John, physician
;
professor of rhe-

toric, &c., at Oxford, 15 19; d. i July, 1572.
Clement, Julian, French accoucheur, em-

ployed for Mile, de la Vallifere, 27 Dec, 1663,
(and afterwards became eminent) ; cl. 7 Oct.

1729.
Clementi, Muzio, Italian composer, "father

of the pianoforte school," author of 606 sonatas

;

5. 1752; helped to found the "Philharmonic
Society," 1813; d. 16 April, 1832.

Cleombeotus, kings of Sparta :

I. king, B.C. 380; defeated and slain by the
Thebans at Leuctra 371

II. king, about 243 ; deposed about . . 240

Cleomenes, kings of Sparta :

I. king, B.C. 519; aided in the expulsion of
Hippias, 510 ; resisted Darius, 491 . d. mad, 490

II. king, 370 rf. 309
III. king, 236 ; restored the ancient discipline

;

opposed the Achaean league, 226 ; defeated at
Sellasia, 222 ; fled to Egypt ; killed himself. 221 or 220

Cleon, Athenian demagogue, satirised by
Aristophanes, B.C. 426-422 ; killed at the battle

of Amphipolis, 422.
Cleopatra, queen of Egypt, daughter of

Ptolemy Auletes ; h. B.C. 69 ; d. by suicide, 30.
Queen, 51 ; captivated Julius Caesar . . 48
Lived with him at Eome at his death, when she
fled to Egypt 44
Met Antony on the Cydnus, and enslaved him 42
Her dominions greatly increased by him . . 36
War declared against them by Octavius Csesar 35
Their defeat at Actium .... 2 Sept. 31

Clerc, see Leclcrc.

Clerc, or Leclerc, Nicolas Gabriel, French
physician and historian; h. 6 Oct. 1726; phy-

sician to the hetman of the Cossacks, 1759 ;

published "Histoire de Russie," 1783-5; d. 30
Dec. 1798.

Clerck, Charles, Swedish entomologist; pub-
lished "Aranei Suecici," 1757.
Clerfayt, Francois Sebastien Charles Joseph

de Croix, comte de, Austrian general; h. 14
Oct. 1733; fought against the French in the

low countries, 1792-6; d. 18 July, 1798.

Clerk, Sir George, statesman; h. 1787;
served imder Sir Kobert Peel ; master of the

mint, Feb. 1845

—

J^IJj 1846; d. 23 Dec. 1867.

Clerk, John, of Eldin; published "Naval
Tactics," 1782-97; led to controversy ; d. July,

1812.

Clerke, Charles, navigator ; h. 1741 ; associate

of Captain Cook ; succeeded him in the com-
mand when murdered, 14 Feb. 1779; d. near
Kamtschatka, 22 Aug. 1779.
Clermont, Louis de Bourbon-Condd, comte

de ; 6. 1 5 June, 1 709 ; educated for the church

;

obtained a dispensation to bear arms, I733;

fought at Dettingen, Fontenoy, &c. ; com-
manded the army in Germany; defeated by
prince Ferdinand of Brunswick at Creveldt, 23
June, 1758; d. June, 1771.

Clermont-Tonnerre, Stanislas, comte de

;

h. 1 747 ;
liberal, yet actively opposed the re-

publicans ; massacred by the mob of Paris, 10

Aug. 1792.

Clery, Michael, Irish annalist, one of the "four
masters;" d. 1 643.
Cletus, Saint, see Anacletus.

Cleveland, or Cleiveland, John, metaphy-
sicaland satiricalpoet ; 6. 1 613; d 29 April, 1659.
Cleyer, Andreas, German physician and

botanist
;
pubhshed works on Chinese botany,

1680.

Clifford, Anne, countess of Dorset, heiress of

the Cliffords; h. 30 Jan. 1589; d. 22 March, 1676.

Clifford, George, earl of Cumberland, pri-

vateer or pirate; h. 8 Aug. 1558; sailed from
Plymouth to attack Spanish America, Aug.
1586; fought in the conflicts with the Spanish
Armada, July, 1588; sailed on eleven expedi-

tions; d. 30 Oct. 1605.

Clifford, Thomas, statesman; h. 1630; a
member of the cabal ministry, 1670 ; lord

treasurer, 28 Nov. 1672; resigned, refusing to

submit to the test act, 1673; d. 1673.

Clift, William, surgeon and naturalist

;

h. 1775; d. 20 June, 1849.
Clint, George, A.E.A., portrait painter and

mezzotint engTaver; 6. 12 April, 1770; d. 10

May, 1854.

Clinton, Sir Henry, general ; commanded the
British army in North America, 1778; took
Charlestown, 1779; superseded by Sir Guy
Carleton, 1782; d. 24 Dec. 1795.
Clinton, Henry Fynes, classical scholar ; 5. 14

Jan. 1 78 1
;

published " Fasti Hellenici,"

1810-34; Fasti Romani," 1845-50; d. 24
Oct. 1852.

Clinton, James de Witt, American states-

man and philanthropist ; h. 1769 ; d. 4 Feb. 1828.

Clisson, Olivier de, constable of France

;

h. about 1332; fought against the English;

associate of Du Guesclin, 1370; d. 24 April, 1407.

Clive, Kobert, baron of Plassey ; h. 29 Sept.

1725 ; c^. by suicide, 22 Nov. 1774.
Arrived at Madras as a writer, 1744; entered the

army 1747
Fought at siege of Pondicherry . . . .1743
Defeated the Surajah-Dowlah at Plassey, 23 June, t757

Governor at Calcutta 1757
Defeated a Dutch armament sent to Bengal . 1759
Keturned to England ; made a peer . . 1760
Eeturned to Calcutta as governor of Bengal, &c.,

3 May, 1765
Acquired for the company the full sovereignty of

Bengal, Orissa, Behar, &c., by imperial grant,

12 Aug. 1765
Final return to England 1767
Commission of inquiry into his conduct and
administration 1773
Great debate in the commons ; who vote that he
"had rendered great and praiseworthy services

to his country," .... 22-23 May, 1773

Clodion, king or chief of the Salic Franks,

about 425.
Clodomir, king of the Franks, son of Clovis

;

h. 495 ;
king of Orleans, at his father's death,

511; defeated Sigismund, king of Burgundy

;

made him prisoner, and killed him, 523 ; Clo-

domir defeated and killed by the Burgundians

at Vds^ronce, 524.
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Clodius, see under Claudius.

Cloncurry, Valentine Browne Lawless, lord;

'o. 19 Aug. 1773; succeeded, 20 Aug. 1799;
i. 28 Oct. 1853.

Clootz, Jean Baptiste, baron de, German
Utopian philosopher; 6. 1755; assumed the

name, Anacharsis, and travelled through
Europe

;
proclaimed himself " creator of the

human race;" presented himself to the national

assembly at Paris, 19 June, 1790; gave up
12,000 francs for defence of France, 1792;
excited the hatred of Robespierre, and con-

demned to death, March, 1 794 ;
d.hj guillo-

tine, 23 or 24 March, 1 794.
Clo^uet, French physicians, brothers : Hip-

polyte ; h. 1787; d. 3 March, 1840. Germain
Jules; h. 18 Dec. 1790; published " Anatomic
del 'Homme," 1 821 -31.

Clotaire, I.—IV., kings of the Franks:
I., son of (Jlovis; b. 497; king of Soissons, 511 ;

joined Childebert in the slaughter of the sons of
Cloiomir, 526 or 532 ; wars with the Saxons,

555; with liis brotlier, Childebert, 556; sole

king at his death 558
Sujpressed revolt of his son, Chramme . . 560

d. 561
II succeeded his father, Chilperic ; under his
mother, Fredegonda, 584; sole king, 613; tZ. 622 or 628
ni. king of Neustria and Burgundy at the death
of his father, Clovis II., 656 . . . d. 670
IV. made nominal king of Austrasia by Charles
Martel, 717 . 0^-719

Clot, Clot-Bey, or Antoine, French physician;

h. 1 795 ; entered service of Mehemet Ali, viceroy

of Egypt, 1823; made bey, 1831 ; returned

to France
;

published " Aper9u general de
rEgypte,"&c., 1840.

Clotilde, Saint, daughter of Chilperic, king
of Burgundy; h. about 475 ; married by Clovis

I. 493 ; aided by St. Remi, converted her hus-

band, baptized with his army, 25 Dec. 496

;

d. 3 June, 545, (540 or 549).
Cloud, (Clotoalde), Saint, son of Clodomir,

spared by his imcles, Childebert and Clotaire,

on becoming a monk, 526 or 532; d. about 560.

Clough, Arthur Hugh, poet; b. i Jan. 18 19;
published "Bothieof Tober-na-Vuolich," 1848;
d. 13 Nov. 1861.

Clovis I.—III., kings of the Franks:
I 465
Chief of the Franks on the death of his father,
Childeric 481
Defeated the Roman general, Syagrius, near
Soissons 486
Married Clotilde of Burgundy .... 493
Defeated the A lemanni at Tolbiac . . . 496
He and his army baptized ... 25 Dec. 496
Defeated Alaric, king of the Goths (killed) at
Vougle ... 507
Fixed his residence at Paris .... 508

d. 27 Nov. 511
II. h. 633 ;

king (under Pepin), 638 . . d. 656
III. b. 681 ; king (under Pepin d'HSristal), 691

;

d. 695
Clowes, William, printer; 1. 1 Jan. 1779;

d. 26 Jan. 1847.
CLUBBE,John; satirized topographers

; 6.1703;
d. 2 March, 1773.

Cluentius, Habitus, successfully defended by
Cicero from a charge of poisoning, B.C. 66.

Clusius, Carolus, Dutch botanist; 6. 18 Feb.

1526; cZ. 4 April, 1609.

Clutterbuck, Robert, antiquary ; h. 2 June,

1772; published "History of Hertfordshire,"

1815-27; d. 23 March, 1831.

Cluver (Cluwer), Philipp, German geo-

grapher; h. 1580; his "Introductio in univer-

sam Geographiam," published 1629; d. 1623.

Detlef, his nephew, published "Geologia,"

1700 ; d. 21 Feb. 1708.

Clyde, Colin Campbell, lord, field-marshal

;

6. 20 Oct. 1792 ;
fought in peninsular war,

1808-13; in N. America, 1814-15; in China,

1842; in the Punjab, 1848-49 ; in the Crimea,

1854-55; held chief command in India, Nov.

1857; retook Lucknow, March 1858; created

baron Clyde, Aug. 1858; d. 14 Aug. 1863.

Cobb, James, dramatist; h. 1756; published
" Haunted Tower," " Siege of Belgrade," &c.

;

d. 2 June, 18 18.

Cobb, Samuel, poet; d. 17 13.

Cobbett, William, political writer; h. 9 March,
1762 ; d 18 June, 1835.
Became a soldier about 1783; absconded, and
went to France and America, 1792; WTote
severely against republicanism, under the name
of "Peter Porcupine," 1796: returned to Eng-
land, and founded the "Porcupine" (Tory
paper), iSoo; commenced the " Weekly Regi-
ster," 1802 ; changed his opinions, and began to
attack the Tories, 1S03 ; tried and lined for
libels, 1804 and 1810; departed for America in

consequence of the "gagt;ing acts," April 1817 ;

published "History of the Reformation in Eng-
land," 1825 ; tried for the eighth time ; jury not
agreeing, discharged, July 1831 ; M.P. for
Oldham 1832.

CoBDEN, Richard, political economist; b. 3
June, 1804; d. 2 April, 1865.
Travelled in Egvjit, America, and the Continent, 1834-8
WithJolm Bright, founded the anti-corn-law league 1839
Elected M.P. for Stockport, 1841 ; for Yorkshire, 1847
Awarded by Peel tlie honour of being chief agent
in causing the repeal of the corn laws, 26 June, 1846
Declined to take ottice . . . 1841 and 1859
Wrote and spoke in favour of disarmament and
l)eace 1849
Advocated " non-intervention "

. . 1849,
As plenipotentiary with M. Chevalier, negotiated
the French commercial treaty . . . 1859-60

Cobenzl, counts, Austrian statesmen :

Charles, the "Colbert of Belgium ;" b. 21 July,

1712 ; as virtual governor of the low countries,
greatly favoured commerce, manufactures, and
the arts, 1753, sf^. . . . d 20 Jan. 1770
Louis, son, b. 1753; minister at Copenhagen,
1774; Berlin, 1777; St. Petersburg, 1779-97

d. 22 Feb. 1808
JoHANN Philip, diplomatist ; 6. 1741 ; d. 30 Aug. 1810

Cobham, lord, see Oldcastle.

Coburo, Friedrich Josias, prince of Saxe-,

general in Austrian service; b. 26 Dec. 1737;
jvith Suwarrow, defeated the Turks at Alar-

tinesti, 18 Sept. 1789; and the French under
Dumouriez at Neerwinden, 18 March, 1793;
defeated by Jourdan at Wattignies, 15 Oct.

1793; d. 26 or 28 Feb. 1815.



coc 104 COK

CoccEius, or Cock, Johannes, Dutch theolo-

gian, founder of the Cocceian party, who con-

sider the words in the Bible to have a symbolical

as well as a literal meaning ; h. 1603; published
" Summa Doctrinse do Foedere et Testamento,"

1648; d. 4 Nov. 1669.

CoccHi, Antonio, Italian physician, philolo-

gist, and antiquary ; h. 1695; ^ J^^- 175^-

CoCHL^us, Johannes, German Romanist theo-

logian ; h. 1479 ;
published " Musica Activa,"

1507 ; "Commentaria de Actis et Scriptis M.
Lutheri," 1549; d. 10 Jan. 1552.

CocHON DE Lapparent, Charles, comte de,

French revolutionist; 6. 25 Jan. 1749; sup-

ported the Mountain party, 1 792 ;
employed

by Napoleon, 1800; exiled as a regicide, 18 14;
recalled, 181 7; d. 1825.

Cochran, earl of Mar, Scotch courtier, origi-

nally a mason ; became favourite of James III,

of Scotland, 1478 ;
hanged by the insurgent

nobles at Lauder Bridge, 1482.

Cochrane, Scotch family

:

Archibald, earl of Dundonald, chemist ; 6. i

Jan. 1749; published "An Account of Coal-tar,"

&c., 1785 d. 1 July, 1831
Alexander Thomas, son, intrepid naval com-
mander 6. 14 Dec. 1775
Entered navy 1793
Destroyed French fleet in Aix roads, 11, 12 April, 1809
Strongly opposed the ministry in parliament 1812

Convicted unjustly of a stock-jobbing fraud (in

Feb.) July, 18 14
Entered the service of Chili, and aided in the
achievement of its independence, 1818-21 ; of
Brazil, 1822 ; of Greece . . . Feb. 1827-8

Became earl at his father's death . . i July, 1831
His sentence annulled ; restored to his rank in
the British service 1832
Vice-admiral, 1842 ; K.C.B., 1847 ; admiral,
U.K., 1854 d. 30 Oct. i860

John Dundas b. about 1780
Travelled on foot from London to St. Petersburg,
thence to Kamtschatka ; returned to London

Jan. 1820-23
Travelled in South America; d. at Valencia,
Colombia 12 Aug. 1825

CocKBURN, Sir Alexander James Edward,
bart., judge; 6. 1802; solicitor-general, Aug.
1850; attorney-general, March, 185 1— Feb.

1852 ; Dec. 1852—Nov. 1856; chief justice of

the common pleas, Nov. 1 856; of the queen's

bench, June, 1859.

CocKBURN, Catharine, dramatist, &c. ; 6. 16

Aug. 1679; d. II May, 1749.
CocKBURN, Sir George, admiral; h. I'J'JZ;

d. 19 Aug. 1853.
CocKBURN, Henry Thomas, lord, Scotch

judge; &. 1779; lord of session, 1834; wrote
"Memorials of his Times," published 1856;
d. 26 April, 1854.

Cocker, Edward, arithmetician; h. 1631 ; his

"Artificial and Algebraic Arithmetic" corrected

and published by John Hawkins, 1 729 ; d.

Cockerell, Charles Kobert, R. A., architect

;

h. 27 April, 1788; published "The Temples of

Jupiter Panhellenius at ^gina, and of Apollo

Epicurius at Basste," i860; d. i"] Sept. 1863.

CoDRiNGTON, Christopher, poet; h. 1668; be-

queathed a large sum to found a college at

Barbadoes; d. 7 April, 1710.

CODRINGTON, Sir Edward, admiral; h. 1 770;
fought under Howe, I June, 1794; destroyed

the Turkish fleet at Navai-ino, 20 Oct. 1 827;
appeared before Alexandria, and obtained a
treaty for the evacuation of the Morea by the

Turks, 6 Aug. 1828; d. 28 April, 185 1.

CODRINGTON, Sir William, son, general
;

h. 1800; fought in the Crimean war; gave the

alarm atlnkermann, 5 Nov. 1854; commanded
the attack on the Redan, 8 Sept. 1855; suc-

ceeded general Simpson in chief command,
14 Nov. 1855.

CoDRUS, king of Athens ; said to have immo-
lated himself to insure victory for his people,

B.C. 1068.

CoEHORN, or CoHORN, Menno, baron de, Dutch
mihtary engineer, opponent of Vauban ; h. about

1641 ; d. 17 May, 1704. ,

CoELLO, Spanish painters : \

Alonzo Sanchez, 6 1515; d. 1590.
Claude, b. 1621 ; d. 1693.

CcELESTius, heretic, associate of Pelagius,

about 409 ;
expelled from Constantinople about

429.
CcEUR, Jacques, favourite and moneyer of

Charles VII. of France; excited envy; dis-

graced; made to do public penance; impri-

soned; released by his nephew, Jean de Vil-

lage ; taken to Rome ; became captain of a
papal fleet against the Turks ; d. at Scio, 25
Nov. 1456.

Coffey, Charles, dramatist ; author of " The
Devil to Pay;" d. 1745.

CoGAN, Thomas, physician and philosopher;

h. 8 Feb. 1736; d. 2 Feb. 1818.

CoGGESHALL, Ralph de, Crusader and Cister-

cian monk ; wrote " Chronicon Anglicanum,

1066- 1 220
;

" and a chronicle of the Holy Land

;

d. about 1228.

CoHAUSEN, Johann Heinrich, German physi-

cian; h. 1665; published " Hermippus Redi-

vivus," 1742; d. 13 July, 1750.

CoiGNET, Matthieu sieur de la Thullerie,

French diplomatist; h. 15 14; published "In-
struction aux Princes pour garder la foi

promise," 1584; d. 1586.

CoiMBRA, Pedro, duke of, naval commander
and geographer; grandson of Edward III. of

England; h. 9 Dec. 1392; took part in the

wars in Africa ; travelled through Europe and
Asia, 1424; called to be regent, 1440; patron-

ised science ; d,. 20 May, 1449.

CoKAiNE, Sir Aston, poet and dramatist
;

h. 1608; d. Feb. 1684.

Coke, Thomas, D.D., promoted Wesleyan mis-

sions; h. 1^47; d. 1814.

Coke, or Cooke, Sir Edward, lawyer; b.

about 1549; d. 3 Sept. 1634.
Made her attorney by Elizabeth . . . 1593
Chief-justice of king's bench .... -1613
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Disgraced for defending the rights of parliament
against James 1 1615

Discharged from the justiceship . . . 1616
Imprisoned . . .27 Dec. 1621—6 Aug. 1622
Published his " Institutes," part I. . . 1628

Coke, Thomas William, earl of Leicester and
Holkham, agriculturist; h. 4 May, 1752; made
earl, 21 July, 1837 ; succeeded the duke of Bed-
ford as chief of English agriculturists, 1802;
d. 30 June, 1842.

CoLARDEAU, Charles Pierre, French poet and
translator; h. 12 Oct. 1732; d. 7 April, 1766.

Colas di Riexzi, see Fuenzi.

Colbert, Jean Baptiste, marquis de Seignelay,

French statesman; h. 29 Aug, 1619; intro-

duced to Louis XIV. by cardinal Mazarine;
made successively controller -general of the

finances, minister of marine, (1668); and of

war, and of the royal household, (1669) ; termed
" vir marmoreus " by supplicants

;
greatly

diminished the public debt, and augmented the

revenue
;

patronised literature and science
;

d. in disgrace, 6 Sept. 1683.

Colby, Thomas, major-general, geodesist

;

&. I Sept. 1784; appointed assistant in the

ordnance survey under Mudge, 1802
;
superin-

tendent, 1820; d. 9 Oct. 1852.

Colchester, see Abbot.

CoLDEN, Cadwallader, Scotch naturalist
;

h. 1688; went to America; published " His-

tory of the five Indian Nations," 1745 ; d. 1776.

Cole, Henry, secretary of the department of

science and art ; has written under the name
"Felix Summerly;" h. 19 July, 1808.

Cole, Henry, dean of St Paul's; d. 1579.
Cole, Thomas, theologian

;
published " Dis-

course on the Christian Beligion," " On lie-

generation," &c. ; d. 1697.

Cole, William, theologian and botanist
;

h. 1626; published "Art of Simpling," 1656;
d. 1662;— anti(iuary, I. 17 14; d. 16 Dec. 1782.

Colebrooke, Henry Thomas, astronomer and
naturalist of India; 6. 15 June, 1765; pub-

lished "Sanscrit Grammar," 18 10; "Indian
Algebra," 1817; d. 10 March, 1837.

CoLENSO, John William, bishop of Natal
;

h. 1814; consecrated, 1853; published "The
Pentateuch and Book of Joshua critically

examined," 1862-65 ! censured by the bishops

in convocation, 20 May, 1 863 ; his deposition

by Dr Gray, bishop of Capetown, (16 April,

1864) set aside by the "^vivy council, 21

March, 1865.

Coleridge family

:

Samuel Taylor, poet and philosopher ; b. 21

Oct. 1772 ; became soldier, 1794 ; married Sara
Fricker, 1795 ;

published Poems, 1796-7 ; tra-

velled in Germany, 1798 ; lectured at the Royal
Institution, 1808 ; publi.sliedthe "Friend," 1809 ;

"Aids to Reflection," 1825, &c. . d. 25 July, 1834
Hartley, eldest son of Samuel ; h. 19 Sept. 1796;
lost his fellowsliip at Oxford, 1819 ; wrote "Wor-
thies of York.shire," &c. . . d. 6 Jan. 1849
Rev. Deravent, son of Samuel ; h. 14 Sept. 1800;
edited his father's works . . . . 1852

Sara, daughter of Samuel; b. 1803; edited her
father's works, 1834, tt mi. . . ti. 3 IMay, 1852
Henry Nelson, nephew of Samuel b. about 1800
Married his cousin Sara .... 1829
Aided in editing his uncle's works, 1834; and
published his "Table-Talk" . d. 26 Jan. 1843

Coleridge, Sir John Taylor, judge; 6. 1790 ;

published his edition of Blackstone's " Com-
mentaries," 1825 ; a judge of king's bench, 1835;
retired, 1858.

Coleridge, Sir John Duke, son; 6. 1821

;

M.P. for Exeter, July, 1865; solicitor-general,

Dec. 1868.

Coles, Cowper Phipps, captain, naval archi-

tect; h. 1819; made known his cupola or turret

system, 1855 ; recommended to the admiralty,

1861.

Coles, Elisha, lexicographer; 6. about 1640;
published " English Dictionary," 1676; "Latin
Dictionary," 1677; d. about 1 700.

Colet, John, dean of St. Paul's; h. 1466;
dean, 1 505 ; founded St. Paul's school, London

;

appointed William Lilly, first master, 15 12;
d. 16 Sept. 1 5 19.

CoLEY, Henry ; 6. 1633 ;
published " Clavis

Astrologiae," 1675; d. 1690.

CoLi, Giovanni, Italian fresco painter; h.

1634 ; d. 1681.

COLIGNI, Gaspard de, French admiral, protes-

tant ; h. 16 Feb. 1517 ;
fought in the civil

war; chief of the Huguenots at the death of

Condd at Jamac, 13 March, 1569; victorious;

proscribed by the court
;
permitted to return

by the peace of St. Gei-main's, 8 Aug. 1570;
killed at the massacre of St. Bartholomew's, 24
Aug. 1572.
CoLiN, Alexandre, scxilptor of Mechlin

;

h. 1526; executed Maximilian's tomb at Inn-
spruck, 1566; d. 17 Aug. 161 2.

CoLiXES (CoLiN.'EUs), Simon de, French
printer and typefounder; said to have pub-
lished " Grammatograj)hia," 1541 ; d. about

1546.
Collatinus, Lucius Tarquinius, husband of

Lucretia ; with L. Junius Brutus, the first

Roman consuls, B.C. 509.
CoLLE, Charles, popular French dramatist

;

b. 1 709 ; d. 3 Nov. 1 783.

CoLLE, Eaffaellino del, Italian painter

;

b. 1490 ; d. 1580.

Collet, Philibert, French jurist and botanist

;

h. 1643; d. 30 March, 1718.

Colletta, Pietro, Italian historian ; 6. 1775 >

wrote " History of Naples;" d. \ \ Nov. 1833.
Colletet, Guillaume, French poet; 6. 1598;

d. II Feb. 1659.
Collier, Arthur, theologian and metaphysi-

cian; b. 1680; d. 1732.
Collier, Jeremy, theologian ; 6. 23 Sept.

1650; published "Ecclesiastical History of

Great Britain," 1708-14; " Histrj'o-Mastix,"

(an attack on the immorality of the English
stage), 169S; d. 26 April, 1726.
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Collier, John Payne, poetical antiquary

;

h. 1 789 ;
published editions of Shakspeare, and

other dramatists, 1 84 1 et seq.; "Notes and
Emendations on the Text of Shakspeare,"
(founded upon marginal notes on an old folio

edition), alleged to have been forgeries unknown
to Mr ColHer, 1852.

Collier, Sir Eobert Porrett, lawyer; h. 181 7 ;

published "Law of Kailways," 1850; solicitor-

general, 1 863- 1 866
;

attorney-general, Dec.

1868.

Collin de Plancy, Jacques Albin Simon,
nephew of Danton; b. 28 Jan. 1793; author of

the " Dictionnaire Infernal," and other works
attacking the church, 1812-35 5 since 1837
the tendency of his writings has been re-

versed.

Collin d'Harleville, Jean Frangois, French
dramatist; b. 30 May, 1 755; cl. 24 Feb. 1806.

Collin, Heinrich Joseph, German dramatist

;

b. 1772; d. 1811.

CoLLiNGWOOD, Cuthbert, lord, brave and
scientific admiral ; b. 26 Sept. 1 748 ; under
Nelson, helped to gain the victory of Tra-
falgar, 21 Oct. 1805; d. 7 March, 1810.

Collins, Anthony, philosopher; b. 21 June,

1676; published "Essay concerning Reason,"

1707; "Discourse on Free-thinking," 1713 ;

" Inquiry concerning Liberty and Necessity,"

1715 ; d. 13 Dec. 1729.
Collins, Arthur, genealogist; b. 1682; pub-

lished his "Peerage," 1708 ; d. 16 March,
1760.

Collins, David, Irish lawyer; b. 3 March,

1756; judge advocate at Botany Bay, 1787;
published "History of Botany Bay," 1797;
d. 24 March, 18 10.

Collins, John, mathematician ; b. 5 March,
1624; d. 10 Nov. 1683; his " Commercium
Epistolicum de Analysi Promota," published,

1712.

Collins, William, lyric poet; b. 25 Dec.

1720; published his "Odes," 1746; d. insane,

1756.
Collins, William, E,.A., painter; b. 18 Sept.

1787; d. 17 Feb. 1847.

Collins, William Wilkie, novelist, son of

William the artist; b. 1824 or 1825; published

a " Life" of his father, 1848; "The Woman in

White," 1859-60.

CoLLiNSON, John, topographical historian;

published "History of Somerset," 1791 ; d. 27
Aug. 1793.
CoLLiNSON, Peter, physician and botanist,

friend of Franklin; b. 14 Jan. 1694; d. ii

Aug. 1768.

CoLLOT d'Herbois, Jean Marie, French
revolutionist and dramatist; b. 1 750; mas-
sacred the royalists at Lyons, Nov. 1793; V^^'
sident of the convention, July, 1 794 ; denounced
and exiled to Cayenne, April 1 795 ; d. 8 Jan.

1796.

COLMAN, George, the elder, scholar and dra-

matist, author of " The Jealous Wife," &c,

;

b. about 1733 ; d. 14 Aug. 1794. George, the
younger, dramatist, author of "Broad Grins,"

"Poor Gentleman," "John Bull," &c. ; b. 21
Oct. 1762; d. 26 Oct. 1836.

CoLocoTRONis, see Kolokotronis.

COLOMBANUS, St., Irish ; b. about 540 ; d. in

Italy, 21 Dec. 615.

CoLOMiES, Paul, French protestant ; b. 2 Dec,

1638; published "Pome Protestante," 1675;
"Gallia Orientalis," 1665; d. 13 Jan. 1692.

CoLONNA, Angelo Michele, painter; b. 1 600;
d. 1687.

CoLONNA, Cardinal Pompeo ; wrote " De
Laudibus Mulierum," in honour of Vittoria

Colonna ; d. 28 June, 1532.
CoLONNA, Fabio, Italian botanist; the origi-

nator of genera, and the term petals, &c.
;

b. about 1567 ; d. 1650.

Colonna, Francesco; b. 1433; wrote "Hyp-
nerotomachia Poliphili," printed by Aldus,

1499 ;
July, 1527.

Colonna, Francesco Maria Pompeo, Italian

botanist; b. about 1649; d. 1726.

Colonna, Prosjoero, Italian general, son of

Antonio, prince of Salerno ; b. 1452 ; entered
French and afterwards Spanish service ; de-

feated the Venetians near Vicenza, 1513 ; and
the French under Lautrec at Bicocca, 29
April, 1522 ; d. 1523.
Colonna, Vittoria, Itahan poetess ; b. 1490 ;

d. Feb. 1547.
CoLOT, French lithotomists : Germain, 15th

century; Laurent, about 1550; Philip, 6. 1593;
d. 1656 ;

Frangois, d. 25 June, 1706.

CoLQUHOUN, Patrick, political economist

;

b. 14 March, 1745; published "Treatise on
the PoHce of the Metropolis," 1796; d. 25
April, 1820.

Colston, Edward, merchant ; b. at Bristol, 2
Nov. 1636 ;

expended a large fortune in found-

ing charitable institutions at Bristol; d. ll

Oct. 1 72 1.

Colt, Samuel, American inventor of the

revolver pistol ; 6. 19 July 1814 ;
d.() Jan. 1862.

CoLTON, Caleb C, eccentric clergyman
;
pub-

lished " Lacon
;
many Things in Few Words,"

1820; d. by suicide, 29 April, 1832.

CoLUMBA, Irish saint; b. 521; converted the

Picts in Scotland ; d. 9 June, 597.
Columbus, Bartholomew, brother of Christo-

pher, the adelantado or governor; b. about

1437; d. 15 14.

Columbus, Christopher (Colombo Italian,

Colon or Colomo, Spanish, Christoforo) ; b.

about 1430, 1436, or 1445 ; d. 20 May,
1506.

First went to sea about 1460
Settled at Lisbon, where he married Felipa,
daughter of Perestrello, an Italian navigator . 1470
Laid the plans of his voyage of discovery before
the government of Genoa .... 1485
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Acquired the patronage of Isabella of Spain

;

sailed on his first expedition from Palos, in

Andalusia, on Friday ... 3 Aug. 1492
Observed the magnetic declination . 13 Sept. 1492
Landed on Guanahani, one of the Bahamas,
Friday 12 Oct. 1492
Discovered Cuba, 28 Oct. ; Hispaniola . 6 Dec. 1492
Eetumed to Spain .... 15 March, 1493
Sailed on his second expedition . . 25 Sept. 1493
Discovered the Caribees.... Nov. 1493
Founded Isabella, in Hispaniola, the first Chris-

tian city in the New World . . . Dec. 1493
Discovered Jamaica, 3 May; Isle of Pines, 13 June, 1494
Explored the coasts of the "West India isles . 1495-96
Ketumed to Spain to repel the accusations of his

enemies 11 June, 1496
Sailed on his third expedition . 30 May, 1498
Discovered Trinidad, 31 July ; landed on terra

flrma, the mainland of America, belie\-ing it to

be an island ... 31 May, or i Aug. 1498
Put in chains by Bobadilla, May ; sent to Spain ;

honourably received . . . .17 Dec. 1500
Sailed on his fourth expedition . . 9 May, 1502
Discovered several isles, July; Porto Bello, 2 Nov. 1502
Worried by his enemies, returned to Spain, 7 Nov. 1 504

d. 20 May, buried at Valladolid, 1506
His remains removed to Seville, 1513; San Do-
mingo, 1536; the Havanna, Cuba . Jan. 1796

Columbus, Diego, son of Christopher; second

admiral of the Indies; b. about 1474; made
governor of the Indies, 29 Oct. 1 509 ; calumni-

ated and persecuted; cl. 23 Feb. 1526!

Columella, Lucius Junius Moderatus, Roman
writer on agricidture

; Jl. about 50.

CoLUTHUS, Greek poet
;

5th century.

COLVILL, Alexander, Scotch poet ; author of

"The Scotch Hudibras ;
" h. 1620 ; d. 1676.

Combe, Andrew, M.D., Scotch phrenological

writer; b. 27 Oct. 1797; d. 9 Aug. 1847.

Combe, Charles, numismatist; b. 23 Sept.

1 743 ;
published " Index Nummorum Impera-

torum," &c., 1773; d. 18 March, 1817.

C0.MBE, George, Scotch phrenologist; 6. 21

Oct. 1788 ;
published " System of Phrenology,"

1824; d. 14 Aug. 1858.

CoMBEFis, Fran9ois, French Dominican and
Greek scholar ; b. Nov. 1 605 ;

published edi-

tions of St. Basil and other fathers ; and of " His-

toriaeByzantinaeScriptores;" d. 23]Vrarch, 1679.

Comber, Thomas, dean of Dm-ham; b. 1644;
published " Companion to the Altar," 1674 ;

d. 25 Nov. 1699.

Combermere, Sir Stapleton Cotton, viscount

;

b. 14 Nov, 1772; fought in the peninsula;

commanded the army in India, 1S24; stormed
Bhurtpore, 18 Jan. 1826; d. 21 Feb. 1865,

Combes, Charles P. M., French mining engin-

eer; b. 26 Dec. 1802; published "A^ragedes
Mines," 1841 ; "Trait^ de I'Exploitation," 1843.

Comenius, Johann Amos, Moravian linguist

;

6. 1 592 ;
published (for teaching languages),

"Janua Linguarum," 163 1 ; "Orbis Pictus,"

1659; d. 15 Nov, 1671.

Comes, Natalis, see Conti.

CoMiERS, Claude, French mathematician and
physicist; published "Nouvelle Science de la

Nature des Cometes," 1665 ; and many papers

in the "Journal des Savans; " d. Oct. 1693.

CoMiNES, or Commixes, Philippe de, sieur

d'Argenton, French statesman and historian
;

b. 1445 ; entered the service of Charles of

Burgundy about 1464; of Loms XI, of France,

1472; fined for his political intrigues, 1488;
d. 7 Oct. 1509.

CoMiTOLO, Napoleone, Italian bishop and
jurist; 6. 1544; d. 24 Aug. 1624. Paolo,
Jesuit theologian ; b. 1545 ; d. 18 Feb.
1626.

CoMMA>T)rxo,Federigo, Italianmathematician

;

b. 1 509 ; edited Ptolemy, Pappus, &c, ; d. 3
Sept, 1575.
CoMMELix, Isaac, Dutch historian ; b. 19 Oct.

1598; d. 3 Jan. 1676. Jax, botanist; b. 1629;

d. 1692. His nephew, Gaspakd, botanist;

b. 1667 ; d. 25 Dec. 1731.

CoMMELiN, Jerome, French printer (of the

fathers, &c.) ; d. 1 598.

CoMMEXDONE, Giovanni Francesco, Italian

cardinal, ecclesiastical reformer; 6. 17 March,

1524; d. 25 Dec. 1584.

CoMMERSox, Philibert, French naturalist; 6. 18

Nov. 1727; d. 1773.
CoMMiRE, Jean, French Latin poet ; 6. 25

March, 1625; published Latin poems, 1678;
d. 1702.

Commodiaxus, Christian Latin poet, author

of " Instructiones adversus Gentium Deos,"

about 270.

CoMMODO, or CoMODi, Andrea, Italian painter
;

b. 1560; d. 1638.

CoMMODUS, Lucius Ceionius, adopted by
Hadrian as Lucius ^'Elius Yerus, 135 or 136;
d. suddenl}', I Jan, 138. His son, b. 15 Dec.

130 ;
adopted with Marcus Aurelius by Anto-

ninus Pius, 25 Feb. 138 ; made emperor by
his colleague, and styled Verus, March, l6l

;

d. 169.

CoMMODUS, Lucius Aurelius, emperor of Rome,
son of Marcus Aurelius ; 6. 31 Aug. 161 ; suc-

cessful in war against the Grermans, 1 76 ; suc-

ceeded his father, 17 March, 180 ; on escaping

assassination, abandoned himself to cruelty

and debauchery, 183 ;
strangled, 31 Dec.

192.

CoMNEXUS, Byzantine fanuly, emperors of the

east

:

Isaac I. , d. about 1061.

Alexis I., loSi-mS.
Joannes II., 1118-43.

Manuel. 1143-80.

Alexis II., 1180-83.

CoMPTOX, Henry, bishop of London; b. 1632 ;

bishop, 1675; susi^ended by James II. for his

opposition to popery, 1686; greatly helped for-

ward the revolution, 1688-9; 7 J^b'j ^7^3-

CoMTE, Auguste, French philosopher; 6, 12

Jan. 1798 ;
published " Cours de Philosophie

Positive," 183042 ; d. 30 Sept. 1857,

CoMTE, Francois Charles Louis, French publi-

cist; b. 23 Aug. 1782; d. 13 April, 1S37.
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CoMTN, Sir John, tlie Red; joined Wallace,

1298 ; chosen one of the governors of Scotland,

1299; defeated the English at Roslin, 1302 ;

resigned the kingdom to Edward I., 9 Eeb.

1304 ; slain by Bruce for treachery, Feb.
1306.

CoNAN I.—IV., dukes of Britanny :

I. d. 27 June, 992.
TI. b. 1040; succeeded his father, 1040 ; d. nSept. 1066.

III. b. 1089; duke, 1112; d. i-j Sept. 1148.

IV. b. about 1137 ;
duke, 1155 ; d. 20 Feb. 11 71.

CoNCA, Sebastiano, Neapolitan historical

painter; h. 1676; d. 1754.
CONCINA, Daniele, Italian theologian ; h. 1686

;

wrote " Defensio Concilii Tridentini," 1745 ;

d. 21 Feb. 1756.
CoNCiNi, Concino, marechal d'Ancre, Italian

adventurer; came to France with Maria de'

Medici, and married Galigai, her favourite

maid, 1600; after the death of Henry IV.
(16 10), acquired power and became minister,

1612
;
opposed the princes, and killed by order

of Louis XIII., 24 April, 1617 ; his wife be-

headed and burnt as a sorceress, 8 July,

1617.

CoNDAMiNE, Charles Marie de la, French
physicist ; h. 28 Jan. 1701 ; with Bouguer and
others measured a degree in Peru, 1735-46 ;

published " Figure de la Terre ddtermint^e,"

1749; iZ. 4Feb. 1774.

CoNDE, princes of

:

Louis I. de Bourbon, h. 1530 ; became a re-

former ; commanded and taken prisoner at
Dreux.ig Dec. 1562 ; killed at Jarnac, 13 March 1569

HenkyI., son; b. 1552; general of the protest-

ants, 1575 d. $ March, 1588
Henri II., son b. 1588
Eenounced protestantism, and persecuted the
Huguenots ; revolted against Maria de' Medici,
the regent 1614
Favoured by Eichelieu d. 1646
Louis II., son, due d'Enghien, great general ; b. 1621

Defeated the Spaniards at Kocroy . 19 May, 1643
Victor at Nordlingen ... 3 Aug. 1645
Succeeded his father as prince of Conde Dec. 1646
Victorious in Germany 1648
Civil war ; formed a new " Fronde " party . 1649
Opposed the court and Turenne . . . 1650-1

Entered the service of Philip IV. of Spain

;

fought with varying success against Turenne 1652-5
Restored to his dignities, tc. . . . 1659
Defeated the prince of Orange at Senef ; 11 Aug. 1674

d. in retirement at Chantilly, 11 Dec. 1686
Louis, Joseph, general; b. 9 Aug. 1736; fought

in the seven years' war .... 1758-63
Joined the allies against France . . . 1793
With the emigrants, entered the British service,

and served in Germany . . . . 1796
Eeceived by the emperor Paul at St Peters-

burg Dec. 1797
Settled in England, 1802 ; returned to France, 1814

d. 13 May, 1818

CoNDE, Jos^ Antonio, Spanish orientalist and
historian; h. about 1765 ; author of "History

of the Arabs in Spain ;" d. 20 Oct. 1820.

CoNDER, Josiah, nonconformist minister and
poet; h. 17 Sept. 1789; edited "Eclectic Re-

view," 1814-37; published "The Choir and
Oratory," 1837 ; d. 27 Dec. 1855.

CONDILLAC, Etienne Bonnot de, French philo-

sopher ; h. about 1715 ;
published " Essai sur

rOrigine des Connaissances humaines," 1746 ;

" Traitd des Systemes," 1749; " Cours des
Etudes," 1755, &c. ; d. 3 Aug. 1780.

CONDORCET, Marie Jean Antoine Nicolas de
Caritat, marquis de, French mathematician
and philosopher; h. 17 Sept. 1743; professed

republicanism, 12 July, 1791 ;
deputy for Paris

in the assembly, Sept.
;

proscribed with the
Girondins

;
escaped, seized ; d. by poison to

escape the guillotine, 28 March, 1794. Marie
de Grouchy, his amiable wife; h. 1764; d. 8
Sept. 1822.

CoNDivi, Ascanio, Italian painterand sculptor;

h. 1520; published life of his master Michael
Angelo, 1553; d. unknown.
CoNDREN, Charles de, French theologian and

diplomatist; h. 1588; elected general of the
Oratorians, 1629; wrote against protestants;

d. 7 Jan. 1 641.

CoNEGLiANO, Giovanni Battista Cima, Italian

painter; h. 1460; d. about 15 17.

Confucius, Koong-foo-tse, Chinese philo-

sopher
;
jl. probably between B.C. 500 and 400.

CoNGLETON, lord, See Parndl.
CoNGREVE, William, dramatist and poet

;

h. 1670; wrote "Double-Dealer," 1694;
" Love for Love," 1695, &c. ; d. 19 Jan. 1729.
CoNGREVE, Sir William, physicist ; h. 20 May,
1772; invented the Congreve rocket system,

1804; described it in his "Treatise," 1827; in-

vented the method of making bank-note paper,

1819; d. 15 May, 1828.

CoNiNGTON, John, classical scholar and poet

;

h. 10 Aug. 1825 ;
published translation of

Horace, 1863; Virgil, 1866.

Connor, Bernard, Irish physician and philo-

sopher; 6. about 1666; published "Evangelium
Medici," 1697; d. 30 Oct. 1698.

CoNOLLY, Colonel, went to Bokhara, 1841

;

murdered there, about June, 1843.

CoNOLLY, John, M.D., deliverer of the insane

from mechanical restraint ; h. 1 794 ; introduced

his system at Hanwell, 1839 ;
published

"Treatment of the Insane," 1853; c?. 5 March,
1866.

CoNON, Athenian general
;
by the aid of the

Persians defeated the Spartan fleet at Cnidus.

394 ; restored the fortifications of the Peirseus,

393 ; sent to Persia
;
imj)risoned, and probably

killed, about 390.

CoNON, a Greek mathematician and astrono-

mer, alleged inventor of the spiral of Archi-

medes
; fl. B.C. 283-222.

CoNON, pope
;
elected, 686 ; d. 687,

Conrad I.—IV., rulers of Germany :

I. count of Franconia, elected king, Oct. 911

;

killed in battle with Arnold of Bavaria, 23 Dec. 918
II. the Salic ; elected king, 8 Sept. 1024 ; crowned
emperor at llome, 26 March, 1027 d. 4 June, 1039

III. duke of Franconia, founder of the Hohen-
staufen dynasty and the GhibelUne party; b. 1093;
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crowned king of Italy, 29 June, 1128; elected

king and emperor, 22 Feb. 1138 ; defeated duke
Guelf at "Weinsberg, 1140 ; undertook a crusade,

1147-8 d. IS Feb. 1152
IV. b. April, 1228; emperor, 1250; excommuni-
cated by the pope, 1251, and despoiled of all his

possessions d. 21 May, 1254

CoNRADiN, last of the Hohenstaufens, son of

Conrad IV. ; b. 1252 ;
despoiled of the kingdom

of Naples by his uncle Manfred, 1254; invited

to the throne, 1267; defeated at Tagliacozzo

by Charles of Anjou, 23 Aug. 1268; put to

death, 29 Oct. 1268,

Conrad, marquess of Montferrat, crusader;

defended Constantinople against the barbarians,

n86; defeated Saladin before Tyre, 1187;
elected king of Jerusalem, 11 90; assassinated,

1191.

CoNRART, Valentin, French protestant writer

;

b. 1603 ; father of the French academy, founded

1634; d. 23 Sept. 1675.

CoNRiNG, Hermann, German physician and
jurist; b. 9 Nov. 1606 ; wrote many books on

German law, and government ; d. 12 Dec, 1 68 1.

CoNSALVi, Ercole, Italian cardinal; b. 1 75 7;
concluded the concordat with Napoleon I.,

1801
;
improved the administration of the papal

states, and fostered science and literature,

1816-23; d. 24 Jan. 1824.

Constable, Archibald, Scotch bookseller, pub-

lished "Edinburgh Review," Scott's novels,

&c. ; b. 1775; d. 21 July, 1827.

Constable, John, R.A., landscape painter

;

h. 1776; d. 30 March, 1837.

Constance of Britanny, vnie of Geoffrey

Plantagenet ; at his death, governed Britanny

for her infant son Arthur, 11 86; d. 1 20 1.

CoNSTANS I. II., Roman emperors :

I. son of Constantino the great . . . b. 320
Made governor of lUyria, &c. . . . 337
Master of the West at the death of his brother
Constantine 340
Favoured the Arians 346
Slain by the soldiers of the rebel Magnentius

18 Jan. 350
II. Flavius Heraclius, son of Constantine III. ;

b. 7 Nov. 630 ; emperor . . . Aug. 641
Issued the " Type " or model of faith ; lost terri-

tories to the Arabs and Lombards . 648, et seq.

Defeated by Moawiyah 6s9
]\Iurdered his brother Theodosius . . 661

Restored the seat of empire to Home . . 663
Assassinated (probably) at Syracuse . 15 July, 668

Constant de Rebecque, Henri Benjamin,

French philosopher; b. 25 Oct. 1 767; d. lO

Dec. 1830.

Constantine, pope
;
ordained, 25 March, 708

;

d. 9 April, 715.

Constantinus I.—XIII., emperors of Rome

:

I. the Great, son of Constantius Chlorus : b. Feb. 272

Served under Galeriu*, and excited his jealousy
296, et seq.

Succeeded his father, and began his struggle for

the sole power 25 July, 306
Adopted the cross ; totally defeated Maxentius,
and entered Kome . . . .28 Oct. 312

Defeated Licinius, and made peace . . 314
Defeated Licinius near Adrianople, 3 July ; and
at Chrysopolis Sept. 323

Sole emperor after killing Licinius . . 324
Presided at the general council at Nicea . 325
Executed his son Crispus .... 326
Made Byzantium capital, inaugurated as Con-
stantinople 330
Dedicated Constantinople . . .11 May, 330
Baptized ; d. at Nicomedea . , .22 May, 337

II. son, b. 7 Aug. 312 ; emperor . . . 337
Invaded territories of his brother Constans ; de-
feated and slain April, 340

III. "Novus," son of the emperor Heraclius;
b. May, 612; emperor, 11 March . d. 22 June, 641

IV. Pogonatiis or Barbatus .... 6. 648
Succeeded his father Constans II. , 668 ; defeated
and checked the progress of the Arabs . 679
Gave peace to the church by the council at Con-
stantinople, which condemned the Monothe-
lites, 680 d. Sept. 685

V. Copronymus, son of Leo III. Isaurus . 6. 719
Emperor 741
Condemned image-worship, and persecuted the
orthodox 754
Defeated the Bulgarians, 765 . d. 14 Sept. 775
VI. son of Leo. IV. and Irene; b. 771 ; emperor,
his mother ruling, 781 ; long conflicts with her ;

imprisoned her, and reigned alone, 790 ; recon-
ciled ; frustrated the conspiracy of his uncles 794

d. about 797
VII. Porphyrogenitus, son of Leo VI. and Zoe,
b. 905 ; emperor, 911 ; dethroned by the sons of
Eomanus Lecapenus, 944 ; restored, 945 ; wrote
life of his grandfather, Basil I., and other
works ; poisoned by his son Romanus 15 Nov. 959
VIII. usurper, son of Romanus Lecapenus,
reigned with his brother Stephanus, and gave
way to Constantine VII.

; restored, 945 . d. 947
IX. son of Romanus II., b. 961 ; emperor, with
his brother Basil II., 976 ; who died, 1025 ; idle

and luxurious . . . . d. 12 Nov. 1028
X. Monomacluis, emperor ; b. about 1000 ; mar-

ried empress Zoe 1042
Defeated the Arabs 1047
Injured the empire by reducing the army;
during the jirogress of the schism of the Greek
and Roman churches . . . <Z. 30 Nov. 1054

XI. Ducas, about 1007 ; emperor, 1059 ; re-

duced his army, and suffered by invasion of the
Uzes, 1064 ; lost Italy to the Normans d. May, 1067
XII. Ducas, son of Constantinus XI. ; emperor,
with others, 1067 ; d. or killed about 1078 or 1082
XIII. Pali«ologus, Dragases ... 6. 1394
Succeeded his brotlier, John VII. . . 1448
Reigned by permission of the Turkish sultan,
Amurath II 1448
Opposed by Mahomet II 1450
Killed when Constantinople was taken 29 May 1453

Constantinus, " the tyrant," emperor in

Britain, 407 ;
acknowledged by Honorius, and

helped him, 409 ;
treacherously killed by him,

411.
Constantine Paulovich, grand-duke of Rus-

sia, elder brother of Nicholas I. ; b. 8 May,
1779; fought bravely at Austerlitz, 2 Dec.

1805 ; divorced his wife, and mamed a Pole,

1820 ;
resigned his hereditary right to the

throne, 1S22
;

governed Poland severely,

1822-30
;
narrowly escaped capture by insur-

gents, 29 Nov. 1830 ; d. 27 June, 1 83 1.

Constantius I.—III., emperors.

I. Chlorus (father of Constantinus I.) ; b. about
250 ; defeated the Alemanui in Gaul, 298 ; co-

eniperor with (Valerius, 305 ; able, virtuous, and
humane ; d. at York ... 25 July, 306

II. 3d son of Constantinus I. ; b. 6 Aug. 317;
emperor (over Greece, Thrace, &c.) . . 337
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Defeated by the Persians at Singara . . 343
Suppressed rebellion of Magnentius, 351-3 ; and
of Gallus, 354 . . . . d. 2 Nov. 361

III. (of the West), able general; made co-
emperor by Honorius, 8 Feb. . d. n Sept. 421

CoNTAKiNi, Ambrogio, Venetian diplomatist

and traveller ; an ambassador to Persia, 1473 >

his " Viaggio" printed 1487,

CoNTARiNi, Gaspare, Italian cardinal and
diplomatist ; b. 1483 ; wrote " De Jmmortali-

tateAnimte;" d. 1542.
CoNTAKiNi, Giovanni, Venetian painter, h.

1549 ; d. 1605.

CoNTARiNi, Vincenzo, Italian antiquary, h.

1577; d. 1617.

CoNTE, Jacopino, I|;alian painter; h. 1510;
d. 1598.

CoNTE, Nicolas Jacqnes, French chemist and
mechanician, b. 4 Aug. 1755; as an " asros-

tier," employed in a balloon at the battle of

rieurus, 26 June, 1 794 ;
accompanied the

army to Egypt, and constructed many machines
for civil and military purposes, 1 798, et seq. ;

d. 6 Dec. 1803,

CoNTi, princes de, younger branch of the

house of Conde :

Armand de Boue,bon, son of Henri II. de Bourbon,
eminent general ; b. 1629 ; converted ; retired from
the world, and wrote on theology; d. 21 Feb. 1666.

Louis Armand, son, warrior; 6. 1661 ; d. 1685.

Francois Louis, brother ; warrior ; b. 1664 ; elected
king of Poland (superseded by the elector of Saxony),

1697.
Louis Armand, son ; poet ; dissolute ; b. 1695 ; d.

Louis Francois, son ; able general ; b. 1717 ; headed
the opposition to the court, 1771 ; d. 1776.

Louis Francois Joskph, comte de la Marche, son

;

last of the house ; b. 1734 ; expelled by the Directory,

1795 ; d. 1814.

CoNTi, Giovanni Francesco, Italian poly-

graph (surnamed Quinzano, and Quintianus
Stoa) ; b. i486

;
patronised by Louis XII. of

France ; d. 7 Oct. 1557.
CoNTi, or CoNTE, Primo (Petrus Comes, or

de Comitibus), Italian Hnguist and traveller
;

I. 1498; d. 1593.
CoNTi, Noel (Natalis Comes, or de Comiti-

bus) ; Italian writer and scholar, d. 1582.

CoNTi Di Val Montone, Giusto di, Italian

poet ; d. 19 Nov. 1449.
CoNTUCCi, Arcangelo, Italian antiquary ; b.

21 March 1688 ; cZ. 19 March, 1768 ; see San-
sovino.

CoNYBEAKE, John, theologian; b. 1692; pub-

lished " Defence of Eevealed Religion," 1732 ;

d. 13 July, 1755.
CoNYBEARE, John Josias, geologist and anti-

quary ; b. \']']<^ d. II June, 1824.

CoNYBEARE, William Daniel, dean of Llan-

daff, geologist; b. 7 June, 1787; published
" Geology of England and Wales," 1822 ; cZ. 12

Aug. 1857.

Cook, Richard, R.A., painter; b. 1782; d.

II March, 1857.

Cook, James, navigator; b. 27 Oct. 1728;
sailed on his first voyage (with Banks), 30
July 1768; returned, 12 June, 1771 ; sailed on
his second voyage to explore the South Seas,

13 July, 1772; returned, 30 July, 1775 ; sailed

on his third voyage, 12 July, 1776; killed by
savages at Owhyhee, 14 Feb. 1779.
Cook, John Douglas, editor of the " Saturday
Review ;"(Z. 10 Aug. 1868.

Cooke, Sir Anthony, scholar, tutor to king
Edward VI.; 6. about 1506; d. 11 June,
1576. His daughter, Mildred, was married
to Lord Burleigh ; Anne to Nicholas, Lord
Bacon ; Elizabeth to Sir John Russel.

Cooke, Benjamin, musical composer ; b. 1739;
d. Sept. 1793.
Cooke, Edward William, R.A., marine

painter; b. 181 1
;

published "Shipping and
Craft," 1829.

Cooke, George Frederick, actor ; b. 17 April,

1756; d. 26 Sept. 1812.

Cooke, George WingTOve, barrister and law
reformer; b. 1814; jDublished "Life of Boling-
broke, 1835 ; tZ. 19 June, 1865.
Cooke, George, engraver; b. 1781; d, 27

Feb. 1834.

Cooke, Thomas, poet; b. about 1702; pub-
lished Translation of Hesiod, 1728, and of

other classics; d, 20 Dec. 1756.
Cooke, Thomas P., actor ; 6. about 1 786 ;

d. 4 April, 1864.

Cooke, William Fothergill ; b. 1806; with
Professor Wheatstone patented magnetic-needle
telegraph, 10 June, 1837 ; set up telegraph

line on part of Great-Western Railway, 1 838-9

;

on Blackwall line, 1 840, &c.

CoOMBE, William, comic poet; b. 1 741 ;
pub-

lished "Tour of Dr Syntax in Search of the
Picturesque," 1812 ; d. 19 June, 1823.

Cooper, Abraham, R.A., painter ; b. Sept.

1787 ; d. 24 Dec. 1868.

Cooper, Anthony Ashley, first earl of Shaftes-

bury ; b. 1621 ; d. 22 Jan. 16S3.

Member of the " Eump Parliament," and of the
"Healing Parliament," 1660; of the Cabal
ministry 1670
Lord Chancellor . . . Nov. 1672—Nov. 1673
Opposed the long prorogations of parliament, and
the declaration of indulgence, &c. . . 1673-4

President of the council, 20 April ; struck off the
council 15 Oct. 1679
Sent to the Tower ; the indictment against him
rejected by the grand jury.... Nov. 1681
Fled to Holland Nov. 1682

Cooper, Anthony Ashley, third earl of

Shaftesbury, philosopher ; b. 26 Feb. 1671 ;
pub-

lished "Characteristics," 171 1-23; d. 4 Feb.

1713-

Cooper, Sir Astley Paston, bart., surgeon
;

b. 23 Aug. 1768; d. 12 Feb. 1841.

Cooper, James Fenimore, American novelist

;

b. 15 Sept. 1789; published ''The Spy," 1821;
"Pilot," 1823; " Lionel Lincoln, " 1824; "Last
of the Mohicans," 1826, &c. ; d. 14 Sept. 1851.
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Cooper, John Gilbert, poet, &c. ; 6. 1723;
d. 1769,

Cooper, John Thomas, chemist ; 6, 29 June,

1 790 ;
improved the oxy-hydrogen microscope,

1835 ; d. 24 Sept. 1854.

Cooper, Richard, engraver; 6. 1730; his

"Gallery of Pictures," published, 1808-18;

d. about 1820.

Cooper, Samuel, miniature painter; 6. 1609 ;

executed portraits of Oliver Cromwell; d. 5
May, 1672.

Cooper, Thomas Sydney, R.A,, animal
painter; h. 26 Sept. 1803.

CooTE, Eyre, general in India; h. 1726; de-

feated Lally and took Arcot, 9 Feb. 1 760

;

took Pondicherry, 8 Dec. 1 760 ; defeated

Hyder Ali, i July, 1781, and 2 June, 1782;
d. 26 April, 1 783.

Cope, Charles West, R.A., painter; l. 181 1.

Cope, Sir John, general ; defeated by the

army of Prince Charles Edward at Prestonpans,

21 Sept. 1745.
CoPELAXD, James, Scotch M.D. ; h. 1792 or

1 793 ;
published ' * Dictionary of Practical

Medicine," 183058.
Copernicus (Kopperxick) Nicolaus, German

astronomer; b. 19 Feb. 1473 ; author of "De
Eevolutionibus Orbivmi Coelestium Libri VI.,"

1473; about 24 May, 1543.
CoPLESTON, Edward, bishop of Llandaff,

classical scholar; b. 1 Feb. 1 7 76; consecrated,

1827; d. 14 Oct. 1849.
Copley, John Singleton, American historical

painter; b. 3 July, 1737; painted "Death of

Chatham;" d. 9 Sept. 1815. His son,

Copley, John Singleton, baron Lyndhiirst,

lawyer and statesman ; 6. 21 May, 1 7 72; d. 12

Oct. 1863.

M.P. for Yarmouth 1818
Solicitor-general . . . July, 1819—Dec. 1823
Attorney-general . . . Dec. 1823—Sept. 1826
Master of the Rolls . . Sept. 1826—April, 1827
Lord chancellor and peer, April, 1827-30, 1834-5

—

Sept. 1841^017, 1846
Chief baron of the exchequer . . . 1831-4

CoQUES, (ronzalo, Flemish painter ; b. 1618
;

employed in England and Germany ; d. 18
April, 1684.

Coram, Captain Thomas ; b. about 1668

;

proposed foimding an "hospital for deserted
children," 20 Nov. 1739; one opened, 27 Oct.

1740; the "fotmdling hospital" foimded

;

oijened, 2 June, 1756; d. 29 March, 1 75 1.

Coras, Jean de, French jurist; 6. 1513 ; a
protestant ; massacred with others, 4 Oct. 1572.
His son, Jacques, poet ; b. 1630 ;

published
"Jonas," 1663; d. 1677.
CorAY, Adamantius or Diamant, Greek

scholar; 6. 27 April, 1 748 ;
began to publish

" Bibliothfeque Helldnique," 1805 ; d. 6 April,

1833-
Corbet, Richard, bishop of Norwich, quaint
humourous writer; b. 1582; d. 28 July, 1635.

CoRBOULD, Edward Henry, historical painter

;

b. 5 Dec. 1815.

CoRBULO, Cneius Domitius, great Roman
general ; defeated the Chauci in Germany, 47

;

conquered Armenia, 58 ; faithfvd to Xero
;

when his death was determined, killed him-
self, 67.

CoRDARA, Giulio Cesare, Italian scholar

;

6. 1 7 Dec. 1 704 ;
historiographer of the Jesuits,

1742; published "Historia Societatis Jesu,"

1750; (/. 6 May, 1785.

CoRDAY d'Armans, Marie Anne Charlotte de,

French enthusiast ; b. 1768 ; assassinated

]\Iarat, 13 July
;
guillotined, 17 July, 1793.

CORDIER (CoRDERius), Mathurin, French
grammarian, instructor of Cah-in ; b. 1478

;

author of "Colloquies ;" d. 8 Sept. 1564.
Cordova, Francesco Fernandez de, Spanish

navigator; explored coast of Yucatan, 151 7,

&c. ; d. 1518.

Cordova, Luis Fernandez de, Spanish general;

b. 1799; d. 29 Aug. 1840.

CoRDUS, Euricius, German physician and
poet, friend of Luther ; b. i486 ; d. 24 Dec.

1535. His son, Valerius, botanist ; b. 18 Feb.

1515 ;
published " Dispensatorium Pharma-

corum," 1535 ; d. 25 Sept. 1 544.
CoRELLi, Arcangelo, Italian mxisician and

composer ; founder of the violin school ; b. Feb.

1653; d. 18 Jan. 1 713.

CoREXZio, Belisario, Italian painter ; b. about
1558; d. 1643.
CoRiNNA, Greek poetess; 5th century," B.C.

CoRiOLANUS, Caius or Cneius Marcius,
Roman hero ; defeated the VoLscians ; revolted
to them; saved Rome from them; about B.C. 490.
Cork, see Boijle.

CoRMOXTAiXGNE, Louis de, French military
engineer; b. about 1692; pubUshed "Archi-
tecture Militaire," 1741 ; d. 20 Oct. 1752.
Corxaro, Giovanni, doge of Venice; b. 1647;

doge, 1709; d. 12 Aug. 1722.

CoRXARO, Ludo^ico, hygienist; b. 1467; d. 26
April, 1566,

CoRXEiLLE, French painters : Michel, b. 1602;
d. 1664, Michel, son; b. 1642; d. 1708.
Jean Baptiste, another son; b. 1646; d. 1695.
CoRXEiLLE, Pierre, French dramatist ; b. 6

June, 1606; produced his first work, "Melite,"
1629; "Cid," 1637; "M<5d^e," 1637; "Men-
teur," 1644; "Attila," 1667; "Surena"
(the last), 1675 ; d. 1 Oct. 1684.

CoRNEiLLE, Thomas, cousin of Pierre, French
dramatic poet; b. 20 Aug. 1625; published
" Dictionnaire des Arts et des Sciences," 1694

;

" Dictionnaire L'niversel G«?ographique et His-
torique," 1708 ; d. 8 Dec. 1709.

CoRXELis, or Cornelius, of Haarlem, portrait

painter; b. 1 562; d. 1638.

CoRXELius, St., pope; elected, June 250;
opposed by Novatian the heretic ; d. 14 Sept.

252.
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COKNELIUS, Peter von, German painter ; h. 26
Sept. 1787; completed illustrations of "Faust,"
18 1 1 ; made director of the academy at Munich,
1825; of that at Berlin, 1841 ; his "Last
Judgment " at Munich is said to be the largest

picture in the world; d. 7 March, 1867.
Corner, Julia, educational writer and novelist;

1). about 1815.

CoRNUT, Jacques PhiHppe, French botanist;

5. 19 Oct. 1626; d. 23 Aug. 1651.

CoRNWALLis, Charles Cornwallis, marquess,
statesman and general

; 31 Dec. 1738; d. 5
Oct. 1805.

Defeated the Americans, under Gates, at Cam-
den 16 Aug. 1780
Took Yorktown, Aug. ; compelled to surrender
there 19 Oct. 1781
Governor-general of India ; arrived at Calcutta,

12 Sept. 1786
Defeated Tippoo Sahib at Arikera . 15 May, 1791
Compelled him to make peace . 19 March, 1792
ileturned to England .... Aug. 1793
"Lord-lieutenant of Ireland . . . June, 1798
Governor-general of India again . . . 1804

d, in India, 5 Oct. 1808

CoRONELLi, Marco Vincenzio, Italian geogra-

pher and historian; h. about 1650; cosmo-
grapher of Venice ; founded a geographical

academy, named "the Argonauts;" constructed

several large globes, and published more than 400
maps; principal of the Friars Minor, 1702;
d. Dec. 1 718.

CoRRADi, Domenico, " il Ghirlandajo,"

Florentine painter ; h. 1449; d. 1498.
CoRRADO, Sebastiano, Italian scholar; founded

the "Academia degli Accesi" at Eeggio

;

d. 1556.
CoRREA DA Serra, Jos^ Francisco, Portu-

guese scholar and botanist; h. 1750; d. ii

Sept. 1823.

CoRREGGio, see Allegri.

CoRRi, Domenico, Italian musical composer;
h. 1737; d. 22 May, 1825.

CoRROZET, Gilles, French printer and scholar;

h. 4 Jan. 1 5 10; d. 4 July, 1568.

CoRRY, Henry Thomas Lowry ; h. 1 803;
secretary to admiralty, Feb. 1845—J^lj) 1846;
March, 1858—June, 1859; first lord, March,
1867—Dec. 1868.

CoRT, Henry, metallurgist; h. 1 740; invented
"puddling" and other improvements in the

iron manufacture, d. 1800.

Corte-Real, Gaspar de, Portuguese navi-

gator; discovered Labrador, &c., 1500; d. about

1502.

Cortes, or Cortez, Fernandez, "conquistador"

of Mexico; h. 1485; d. 2 Dec. 1554.

Accompanied Velasquez to Cuba . . . 15n
Sailed on an expedition to Yucatan . 18 Feb. 1519
Destroyed his ships after landing . 21 April, 1519
Made war with the Mexicans ; defeated them
after a severe contest, at Otumba . 8 July, 1520
Besieged Mexico, the capital, 30 May ; took it,

13 Aug. 1521
Made captain-general ; rebuilt Mexico . . 1522
Superseded by Mendoza, 1536; returned to Spain, 1540

CoRTiCELLi, Salvadore, Italian grammarian;
l. 1690; published an edition of the "Decame-
rone," 1 751; d 5 Jan. 1758.
CoRTONA, Pietro di, Italian painter and

architect; h. i Nov, 1596; d. 16 May, 1669.
CoRViNUS, see Maithias.

Corvisart-Desmarest, Jean Nicolas, baron,
French physician ; h. 15 Feb. 1755; published
"Essais sur les maladies du coeur," 1808; d 18
Sept. 1821.

CoRVUS, Marcus "Valerius, a Roman hero;
h. B.C. 371 ; killed a gigantic Gaul in combat,
B.C. 349; defeated the Volsci, 346; and the
Samnites, 343 ; as dictator suppressed mutiny
of the army, 342; defeated the Etruscans,

301 ; d. about 271.

Coryate, Thomas, traveller in Europe and
the East; h. 1577; published "Crudities," 161 1;
d. Dec. 16 1 7,

CosA, Juan de la, pilot of Columbus; pensioned,

1507; d. 1509.
CosiN, John, bishop of Durham; h. 1 594;

published "Scholastic History of the Canon
of the Holy Scriptures;" consecrated, 1 660;
d. 15 Jan. 1672.

CosMA de Koros, Alexander, Hungarian
orientalist and linguist; h. about 1790; d. in

Tibet, II April, 1842.

CosNAC, Daniel de, French bishop and de-

fender of the liberties of the Gallican church

;

1). about 1630; d 18 Jan. 1708.

CossALi, Pietro, Italian mathematician and
astronomer ; h. 2 June, 1748 ;

published
"Storia dell' Origine, Trasporto, e primi Pro-
gressei in Italia dell' Algebra," 1779; d. 20
Dec. 1815.

CossE, Charles de, comte de Brissac, heroic

French marshal; h. 1505; d. 1563. His de-

scendant, Louis Hercule Timoldon, &, 14 Feb,

1734; adhered to Louis XVI. ; killed and cut

to pieces in the massacres at Versailles, Sept.

1792.

Costa, Sir Michael, Italian musician ; h. Feb.
18 10; his oratorios produced at Birmingham,
Eli, 1855; Naaman, 1864; knighted, 1869,

Coster, Laurent, Dutch printer, one of the

alleged inventors of moveable types; h. about

1370; d. about 1440.
CONSTANZO, Angelo di, Neapolitan historian

and poet; h. 1507; published "Istoria di

Napoli," 1582; d. 1 59 1.

Costard, Rev. George, astronomer; 6, 1 7 10;
published "History of Astronomy," 1757;
d. 1782.

CosTE, Pierre, French protestant critic, trans-

lator of Locke, Newton, &c, ; h. 1668; d. 24
Jan. 1747.
CoswAY, Richard, R.A., miniature painter

;

h. 1740; d. 1821,

COTELIER, Jean Baptiste, French scholar,

precocious child; h. 1627; translated Hebrew
and Greek, and expounded Euclid, in 1641

;
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published " Chrysostom, " i66i; "Monumenta
Ecclesiae Grsecise, " 1677-86; d. 12 Aug. 1686.

Cotes, Roger, astronomer and physicist, friend

of Newton; b. lo July, 1682; edited "New-
ton's Principia," 2d edition, 171 3; rf. 5 June,

1 7 16. His "Harmonia Mensurarum" pub-
lished, 1772.

CoTGRAVE, Randal, published " Dictionary of

the French and English Tongues," 1632.

CoTix, Charles, French preacher, poet, and
royal almoner; b. 1604; satirised by Molifere

(as Trissotin in "les Femmes Savantes,") and
by Boileau; d. Jan. 1682.

CoTMAN, John Sell, architectural engraver

;

b. about 1780; d. 1843.

CoTTA, Johann Friedrich, baron, German
publicist and bookseller, friend of Schiller,

Groethe, Richter, &c. ; b. 27 April, 1764; d. 22
Dec. 1832.

CoTTE, Louis, French meteorologist; b. 20
Oct. 1 740 ;

published '
* Traits de Mdt^orologie,"

1774; d. 4 Oct. 1815.

CoTTENHAM, Charles Christopher Pepys, earl

of; 6. 29 April, 1781 ;
solicitor-ijeneral, 1834;

master of the rolls, 1834-36; lord high chan-
cellor, 1836-41

;
again, 1846-50; created baron,

20 Jan. 1836; earl, I Jime, 1 850; d. 29 April,

1851.

CoTTEREAU, Jean, or Jean Chouan, Vendean
chief ; b. 30 Oct. 1757 ; excited the peasants to

resist the republic, and formed a band, 25 Aug.
1 792 ; after various encounters, shot, 28 July

;

d. 29 July, 1 794.
CoTTix, Sophie Restaud, madame de, French

noveUst; b. 1773; published "Elisabeth,"
1806; d. 25 Aug. 1807.

Cottle, Joseph, Bristol publisher, friend of

Coleridge; b. 1770 ; d. 7 June, 1853.
Cotton, Charles, satiric poet; b. 1630; trans-

lated Montaigne; added to Walton's "Angler;"
d. 1687.

Cotton, Nathaniel, poet and physician ; b. 1 707

;

published "Visions in Verse," 1751 ; d. 2 Aug.
1788.

Cotton, Sir Robert Bruce, antiquary; b. 22
Jan. 1570 ; formed the Cottonian collection

of MSS. in British Museum ; d. 6 May,
1631.

Cotugno, Domenico, Neapolitan physiologist

;

b. 1736; discovered the aqueducts in the in-

ternal ear, and the naso-palatine nerve; d. 6
Oct. 1822.

Coulomb, Charles Augustin de, French phy-
sicist; b. 14 June, 1736; invented torsion

balances
;
described, 1 784 ; discovered the laws

of electric attraction and repulsion, 1 785-89

;

and method of determining magnetic declina-

tion, &c., 1803-6; d. 23 Aug. 1806.

CouLON, Louis, French historian and geo-

grapher; b. 1605; published " Histoire des
Juifs," 1643; "Riviferes de France," 1644;
d. 1664.

Coulvier-Gravier, M., French meteorologist;

b. about 1803; published " Recherches sur les

M^tt^ores et sur les Lois qui les r(^gissent " (the

result of many years' observations), 1 859; d. 12
Feb. 1868.

CouPERiN, French musical family, in the i6th,

17th, 1 8th, and 19th centuries: Frangois, "le
Grand," b. 1668; d. 1773. Armand Louis,

b. 1 721 ; d. 1789.

Couplet, Philippe, Belgian Jesuit, b. 1628
;

went to (jhina, 1659; retiu-ned, 1680; pub-
lished " Confucius, Sinarum Philosophus,"

1687 ; killed accidentally on another voyage to

China, 1692.

Courcelles, Thomas ; French theologian ; b.

1400 ; one of the judges who condemned
Jeanne d'Arc, May, 1431 ; (/. 23 Oct. 1469.

CouRCY, John, lord de ; warrior ; one of the
invaders of Ireland; viceroy, 1 1 86; super-

seded ; declared himself independent in

Ulster ; fled to England ; d. about 1199.

Courier de M^r^, Paul Louis, French
Hellenist and political writer ; b. 4 Jan. 1772 ;

assassinated, 10 April 1825.

Court, Antoine, restorer of protestantism in

France ; b. 1696 ;
began preaching in Dauphiny,

&c., 1715 ; d. 1760.

Courtenay, Peter de
;
joined the crusade,

1 190 ;
emperor of the East, I2i6

;
imprisoned

;

killed by Theodore Angelus.

Courtnay, William, archbishop of Canter-

bury ; 6. 1341 ;
persecuted the Wickliffites

;

made archbishop, 1 38 1 ; d. 31 July, 1396.
CouRTOis (Cortesi), French painters, brothers :

Jacques ;"le Bourguignon " ) , 6. 1621 ; d. 1676.

GCILLAUME, b. 1628 ; d. 1679.

Cousin, Jean, French historical painter ; b.

about 1500; author of " Livre de Perspec-

tive," 1560 ; d. 1590.

Cousin, Victor, French philosopher ; b. 28
Nov. 1792 ;

published his Translation of

Plato, 1S12 ; "Lectures on Moral Philoso-

phy," 1815-20; minister of public instruction

under Thiers, 1840; d. 14 Jau. 1867.

CouSTOU, French sculptors :

Nicolas, 6. 9 Jan. 1658 ; t/. i Feb. or May, 1733.
GuiLLAUME, brother, 6. 1678 ; d. 22 Feb. 1746.
GuiLLAUME, son of Giullaume, 6. 1716 ; d. 13 July,

1777-

CouTO, Diego de, Portuguese historian ; b.

1542 ; d. 1616.

CouTTs, Thomas, Scotch banker; b. 1735;
d. 24 Feb. 1822. See Jiurdctt, and Mclhn.
CoUTHON, Ci^orges, French jx)litician ; b.

1756; member of the convention; supported
Robespierre, and fell ^"ith him

;
guillotined,

28 July, 1 794.
Couvreur, see Le Couvreur.

Coventry, Sir John, M.P. ; attacked and
mutilated by the duke of Monmouth, and other

courtiers, for commenting on the king's licen-

tiousness, 21 Dec. 1670; "Coventry's Act"
passed in consequence, 167 1.

H
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CovENTKY, Thomas Coventry, lord, lawyer
;

h. 1578 ; lord keeper, 1 625 ; d. 13 Jan,

1640.

CovEKDALE, Miles, h. 1485 or 1487 ; assisted

Tyndale in the translation of the Bible, 1532 ;

his own translation (the first complete printed

English Bible) published 1535 ;
bishop of

Exeter, 14 Aug. 1551-53; went to Geneva,
and assisted in the Genevese Bible, 1557 ; re-

turned to England, 1558; d. 20 May, 1567.

Coward, William, physician, b. 1656 ;
pub-

lished "Thoughts on the Human Soul," (con-

demned to be burnt) 1702; d. about 1725.

CowELL, John, lawyer and antiquary, 1).

about 1554 ;
published " Institutiones, " 1605;

''Interpreter," 1607; d. II Oct. 1611.

Cowley, Abraham, lyric poet ; h. 1618; pub-

lished "Poems: the Davideis," &c., 1656;
d. 28 July, 1667.

Cowley, Hannah, dramatist, h. 1743 ; wrote
" The Belle's Stratagem," 1782 ;

" Bold Stroke

for a Husband," &c. ; d. ll March, 1809.

Cowley, Henry Wellesley, baron (brother of

the duke of Wellington), diplomatist ; 6. 20
Jan. 1773 ;

baron, 21 Jan. 1828 ; ambassador
at Madrid, Vienna, Paris, 1841-6 ; d. 27
April, 1847. His son, Henry Richard, h. 17

June, 1804; succeeded his father, 27 April,

1847 ; ambassador at Paris, 1852-67.

CowPER, Edward, h. 1790; patented im-

provements in printing machinery, 1815 ;
pro-

fessor of mechanics at King's College, London;
d. ij Oct. 1852.

CowPER, William, anatomist, h. 1666
;
alleged

discoverer of " Cowper's Glands," described in

1702; published "Anatomy of the Human
Body," 1697; d. 8 March, 1709.

CowPER, William, first earl ; lord chancellor,

1706 ; d. 1723.

CowPER, William, poet; 6. 26 Nov. 1731 ;

nephew of the lord chancellor, published " John
Gilpin," 1783; "The Task," 1785; "Poems,"
1788, 1798; "Homer," 1791 ; d. 25 April,

1800.

Cox, David, water-colour painter ; h. 1 793 ;

d. 7 June, 1859.

Cox, Francis Augustus, D.D., Baptist minis-

ter ; b. 7 March, 1783; published " Bibhcal
Antiquities;" d. 5 Sept. 1853.

Cox, or CoxE, Leonard
;
published " Arte

or Crafte of Rhetoricke, " 1524 ; d. about

1549.
Cox, Richard, theologian, reformer ; b. 1499

;

preceptor to Edward VI. ; master of Eton
school; bishop of Ely, 1559; translated parts

of the New Testament in the authorised Bible;

d. 1581.

Cox, Sir Richard, Irish judge and statesman
;

b. 1650; published " Hibernia Anglicana;"
"History of Ireland," 1689-1700;^ 3Mayi733.
CoxcYEN, Michel van, Flemish painter;

h. 1499; d. 5 March, 1592.

CoxE, William, archdeacon and historian
;

b. I 'J4'j ;
published '

' History of the House of

Austria," 1 807;. "Kings of Spain," 1813;
" Memoirs of Duke of Marlborough," 1817-19;

d. 15 June, 1828.

Coypel, French painters

:

Noel, le Poussin, b. 1628; d. 1707.
Aktoine, son, b. 1661 ; d. 7 June, 1722.
Noel Nicolas, another son, b. 1688 or 1691 ; d. 14
Dec. 1734.
Charles Antoine, son of Antoine, b. 1694; cZ. 14
June, 1752.

CoYSEVOX, Antoine, French sculptor, imcle

of the Coustous; b. 1640; d. 10 Oct. 1720.

Coyer, Gabriel Frangois, French Jesuit, mis-

cellaneous writer; b. 18 Nov. 1 707; d. 18

July, 1782.

CrabBE, Rev. George, descriptive poet ; b. 24
Dec. 1754; published "The Village," 1783;
"The Borough," 1810; " Tales of the Hall,"

1819; d. 8 Feb. 1832.

Cradock, Samuel, nonconformist ; b. 1620
;

wrote '

' Knowledge and Practice, a System of

Divinity;" d. 7 Oct. 1706.

Craig, John, Scotch reformer ; b. 151 1 ; nar-

rowly escaped burning ; drew up the '
' National

Covenant," 1580 ; d. 12 Dec. 1600.

Craig, Sir Thomas, Scotch lawyer, poet, and
politician, favourite of James VI. ; b. about

1548 ; d. 26 Feb. 1608.

Craig, (Cragjus), Nicolas, Danish scholar

;

b. 1549; d. 14 May, 1602.

Craik, George Lillie, historian and scholar
;

b. 1798 ;
professor of history at Belfast, 1849 ;

published '

' Pursuit of Knowledge under Diffi-

culties," 1831 ;
" Bacon, his Writings and

Philosophy," 1844 ;
" History of English

Literature," 1861 ; and other educational

works ; d. 25 June, 1866.

Crakanthorpe, Richard, theologian ; b.

1567; published "Justinian defended against

Baronius;" d. 1624.

Cramer, Gabriel, Swiss mathematician and
physicist; 6. 31 July, 1704; c?. 4 Jan. 1752,

Cramer, Swiss theologians and orientaHsts,

brothers: Jean Jacques, b. 24 Jan. 1673; d. g
Feb. 1702. Jean Rodolphe

;
6.1678; d. 14

July, 1737.
Cramer, Johann Andreas, German mineralo-

gist; b. 14 Dec. 1710; published " Mdtallur-

gie," 1774-7; 6 Dec. 1777.
Cramer, Johann, German pianist, author of

"Studies;" b. 1771 ; d. 1858.

Cramer, John Anthony, dean of Carlisle,

philologist; b. 24 Aug. 1793 ; wrote "De-
scription of Ancient Greece," 1828 ;

" Asia
Minor," 1832 ; d. 24 Aug. 1848.

Cranach, Lucas, German painter ; b. 1472

;

frequently painted Luther's portrait ; d. 16

Oct. 1553.
Cranborne, James Emilius W. E., viscount,

son of marquis of Salisbury ; b. 29 Oct. 1821

;

wrote many papers in " St. James's Medley,"
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signed the " Blind Traveller,'^ 1856-65; d. 14
June, 1865.

Cranmek, Thomas, archbishop of Canter-

bury; h. 2 July, 1489; burnt at Oxford, 21

March, 1556.
Professor of theology at Cambridge . . 1524
Obtained the favour of Henry VIII. by recom-
mending that the question of his marriage be .

decided by reference to the Holy Scriptures, and
enlightened theologians .... 1529
Made archbishop of Canterbury . . Feb. 1553
Pronounced Henry's marriage with Catherine
void ....... 23 May, 1553
Promoted the translation of the Bible, &c. ; esta-

blished the Churcli of England, and published
the liturgy, homilies, <fec 1547-52
Condemned for heresy by Mary . 28 April, 1554
CiiANWORTH, Robert Monsey Rolfe, lord,

lawyer; h. 1790; solicitor-general, Nov,—Dec.

1834; vice-chancellor and peer, Nov, 1850 ;

lord-chancellor, Dec. 1852—Feb. 1858, July,

1865—June, 1866 ; d. 26 July, 1868.

Crapone, Adam de, French engineer ; h.

1519 ; constructed his canal from the Durance
to Berri, 1557 ;

poisoned by rivals at Nantes,

1559.
Crashaw, Richard, poet

;
published Latin

Poems, 1634; "Steps to the Temple," 1646;
d. about 1650.

Crassus, Lucius Licinius Dives, the Trium-
vir ; renowned for his riches and avarice ; de-

feated Spartacus in the Servile war, B.C. 71 ;

consul with Pompey, 70; formed the first

triumvirate with Ctesar and Pompey, 60
;

made war with the Parthians against the will

of the senate, and in violation of treaties, 54 ;

plundered the temple at Jerusalem
;
entrapped,

defeated, and slain, 9 June, 53.

Crassus, Licinius, Roman orator ; 6. B.C. 140 ;

d. 91.

Crates, Athenian comic dramatist, preceding
Aristophanes; d. before B.C. 424; also a Cynic
philosopher, about B.C. 328.

Cratinus, Athenian comic dramatist ; the

poet of the old comedy; B.C. 519-422.

CRATON, or Crafftheim, Johann, German
physician; h. 20 Nov. 15 19; pupil of Luther
and Melanchthon; physician to the emperors
Ferdinand I. and Maximilian 11. ; d. 9 Nov.
1585.
Craufurd, John, orientalist and traveller;

6. 13 Aug. 1783 ; went to Japan, 181 1
;
pub-

lished " History of Indian Archipelago,"

1822; governor of Singapore, 1823-6; d. 1

1

May, 1868.

Crawford, Adair, Irish physician ; h. 1 749 ;

published '

' Experiments on Animal Heat, " &c,,

1779; d. 29 July, 1795.
Crawford, David, Scotch historian ;'

&. 1665 ;

published " Memoirs of Scotland during the
Times of the Four Regents," 1706; d. 1726.
Crawford, George, Scotch historian; pub-

lished "Genealogical History of the Stuarts,"

1 7 10; "Peerage of Scotland," 171 1 ; "Lives of
the Crown Officers of Scotland," 1726.

Crawford, Quintin, miscellaneous writer
;

h. 22 Sept. 1743 ; resided long in France
;

published " History of the Bastile" 1 792 ; d. 23
Nov. 1819.

Crawford, William Sharman, Irish politician;

d. 16 Oct. 1861.

Crawford, Thomas, American sculptor
;

6. 1814; d. 10 Sept. 1857.
Crebillon, Prosper Jolyot de, French tragic

poet; 6. 13 Jan. 1674; d. 17 June, 1762.

Crebillon, Claude Prosper Jolyot de, son,

satirical novelist; b. 14 Feb. 1707; married
lady Stafford, 1740; d. 12 April, 1777.
Credi, Lorenzo Andrea di, or Sciarpelloni,

Italian painter ; h. 1454; rf. -about 1536.

Creasy, Sir Edward Shepherd, lawyer and
historian ; 6. 1812 ; chief justice of Ceylon,

i860
;
published " Fifteen Decisive Battles of

the World," 185 1; " History of England, " 1869.

Creech, Thomas, poet ; 6. 1659 ;
published

translation of Lucretius and Theocritus, 1682
;

d. by suicide, June, 1700.

Crell, Lorenz, Florenz Friedrich von, Ger-

man chemist; h. 21 Jan. 1744; edited a
chemical journal, 1778-1803; d. 7 June, 1816.

Crelle, August Leopold, German physicist

;

h. II March, 1780; d. 6 Oct, 1855.
Cr6mieux, Isaac Adolphe, French jurist and

politician ; h. April, 1 796 ; one of the authors

of "Code des Codes," 1835 ; arrested at the
"coup d'etat," 2 Dec. 1 85 1.

Cre.monini, Cesare, Italian peripatetic or

Aristotelian philosopher; b. 1550; in regard to

religion, to him is attributed the maxim, "Intua
ut libet; foris ut moris est ;" d. 163 1.

Cr^qui, French generals :

Charles, marquis de, marshal ; killed before Milan,
17 March, 1638.

Francois, marquis de, marshal ; 6. about 1624

;

grossly insulted at Rome, 1662 ; u. 4 Feb. 16S7.

Charles, duo de, (son) ; b. about 1623 ; d. 13 Feb.
1687.

Crescentius, Roman patrician, son of the
younger Theodora, and nephew of Marozia

;

at the death of the emperor Otho I., (973),
imprisoned and put to death pope Benedict
VI., and set up Benedict VII. and other

popes
;
besieged by the Germans ; surrendered

;

put to death by Otho III., 998.
Crescenzi, (de Crescentiis), Pietro, Italian

agricultural WTiter ; b. 1230; d. 1320.

Crescimbeni, Giovanni Maria, Italian poet,

&c. ; b. 9 Oct. 1663 ; a founder of the academy
of the " Arcadi," 1690; d, 8 March, 1 728.

Crespi, Italian paint-rs :

Daniele, 6. T590; d. 1630.
Giovanni Battista, "ilCerano;" 6. 1577; d. 1633.
GuisEPPE Maria, " il Spagnuolo ; " 6. 1665; d. j-j^-j.

CRESSEY,or CRESST,Sir Hugh Paulin, Catholic
historian; b. 1605; published his "Exomolo-
gesis," an apology for his conversion, 1647 ;

"Church History of Britanny," 1 668; d. 10
Aug. 1674.
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Cresswell, Sir Cresswell; h. 1794; first

judge of the court of probate and divorce,

Jan. 1858; d. 29 July, 1863.

Ckeswick, Thomas, E-.A., landscape painter

;

h. 1811.

Creti, Donato, Bolognese painter; h. 1671 ;

d. 1749.
Cretin, or Chrestin, Guillaume, or Pierre

Dubois, French poet; wrote " Chroniqiies de

Trance," in verse, and "Chants Royaulx;"
d. about 1525.
Creuzer, Friedrich, German antiquary and

scholar; 6. 10 March, 1771 ;
published "Sym-

boHk and Mythologie," 1819-23; c?. 16 Feb.

1858.

Crevier, Jean Baptiste Louis, French his-

torian; h. 1693; published " Histoire des

Empereurs," 1750-6; d. i Dec. 1765.

Cribb, Thomas, pugilist; 6. 8 July, 1781 ;

d. II May, 1848.

Crichton, James, "the Admirable," Scotch
scholar; h. 1 560; travelled on the continent,

1578; became governor of the young Vincenzo
di Gonzaga at Mantua, 1580; kiUed by him,

July, 1583.

Crillon, Louis des Balbes, or Balbis de

Berton de, French general; h. 1541 ; named
by Henry IV. "Brave Crillon," and "Brave
des Braves ;" d. 2 Dec. 1615.

Crillon-Mahon, Louis de Berton, due de,

French general ; h. 1718 ;
fought at Fontenoy,

Eosbach, &c. ; entered Spanish service, and
became captain general ; took Minorca, 5 Feb.

1782; failed in the attack on Gibraltar, 13
Sept. 1782 ; d. 1796.
Crisp, Tobias, D.D., puritan, Calvinistic

writer; h. 1 600; d. 27 Feb. 1643.

Crispus, Flavins Julius, eldest son of Con-
stantine the Great ; made Caesar, i March,

317; charged with treason, and put to death
by his father, 326.

Critias, Athenian philosopher and statesman,

one of the thirty Athenian tyrants
;
expelled

by Thrasybulus, and killed, B.C. 404.
Critolaus, general of the Achseans, B.C.

147 ;
brought on the war with Bome, which

subjugated Greece ; defeated by MeteUus,
146.

Crcesus, last king of Lydia, B.C. 560 ; de-

feated, and taken prisoner at Sardis by Cyrus,

546.
Crcese, Gerard, Dutch historian; h. 27 April,

1642 ;
published "Historia Quakeriana," 1695 ;

d. 10 May, 1710.

Croft, Herbert, bishop of Hereford ; h. 1603

;

consecrated, 1661 ;
abjured Catholicism and

joined the English church
;
published " The

Naked Truth
;

or, the True State of the Primi-

tive Church," 1675 ; cZ. 18 May, 1 69 1.

Croft, Sir Herbert, friend of Lowth, and
assistant of Johnson in his " Dictionary," &c.

;

6. I Nov. 1751 ; d. April, 1816.

Croft, William, musical composer ; 6. about

1657; published his "Musica Sacra," 1724;
d. Aug. 1727.
Croker, John Wilson, politician and essapst

;

h. 20 Dec. 1780; secretary to the admiralty,
1 809-30

;
vigorously opposed the Eeform Bill,

1831-2; edited Bosweli's "Life of Johnson,"
1831 ; d. 10 Aug. 1857.
Croker, Thomas Crofton, Irish antiquary

;

h. 15 Jan. 1798; published "Fairy Legends,"
1825 ;

"Popular Songs of Ireland," 1839; d. 8
Aug. 1854.
Croly, Eev. George, poet and novelist

;

h. 1780; published " Salathiel," 1827; "Life
of Burke," and "Life of George IV.," 1840;
d. 24 Nov. i860.

Crome, John, called " Old Crome," landscape
painter; h. 1769; d. 182 1.

Crompton, Samuel; h. 3 Dec. 1753; invented
the spinning machine termed the "Mule,"
from its combining the advantages of the
spinning machines of Hargraves and Ark-
wright, 1779 ; for which parliament voted
him £sooo in 1812; d. 26 June, 1827.

Cromwell, OHver, lord protector of the com-
monwealth of England; 6. 25 April, 1599;
d. 3 Sept. 1658.

An energetic member of the Long Parliament
April, 1640

Actual leader of the newly-constituted army of
Fairfax 1645
The king defeated at Naseby . . 14 June, 1645
Became liead of the Independents . . . 1647
Quelled insurrection in Ireland ; stormed Drog-
heda, 12 Sept ; Wexford ... 9 Oct. 1649
Defeated the Scotch under Leslie at Dunbar
3 Sept. 1650 ; and Charles II. at Worcester 3 Sept. 1651

Styled "his highness the lord protector," 16 Dec. 1653
Forcibly dissolved the parliament . 20 April, 1653
Made successful war with Spain . . . 1655
Declined title of "king" . . . 8 May, 1657
Inaugurated as " lord protector "

. 26 June, 1657
d. 3 Sept. ; buried at Westminster Abbey, 20
Sejjt. ; his funeral solemnised . . 23 Nov. 1658
His body taken up and suspended on a gibbet

;

beheaded and burned at Tyburn . 30 Jan. 1661

Cromwell, Eichard, third son of Oliver ; h. 4
Oct. 1626; declared lord protector by the coun-

cil, 3 Sept. 1658 ;
resigned, 25 May, 1659 ;

retired to the continent till 1680 ; c?. 13 July,

1712.

Cromwell, Henry, fourth son of Oliver; h. Jan.

1628; governor of Ireland, 1655; resigned,

4 June, 1659; d. 25 March, 1675.

Cromwell, Thomas; h. about 1490; beheaded,

28 July, 1540.

Favoured by cardinal Wolsey ; defended him in

parliament Nov. 1529
Knighted by Henry VIII 1531
Vicegerent in matters ecclesiastical . . 153

1

Secretary of state, 1534 ; instituted investigation

of the monasteries, 1535 ; made earl of Essex, 1539
Promoted marriage of Henry VIII. with Anne
of Cleves 6 Jan. 1540

Disgraced ; attainted ; beheaded . July, 1540

Cronegk, Johann Friedrich von, German
dramatist; 6. 2 Sept. 1731; d. 2,1 Dec. 1758.
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Ckonstedt, Axel Fredric, Swedish chemist;

1). 23 Dec. 1722; discovered nickel, 1 751; d.

19 Aug. 1765.

Crook (Crocus), Kichard, scholar; taught
Greek at Cambridge ; his " Grammatica
Graeca" published 1520; d. 1558.
Crosby, Brass, h. 1725; lord mayor of London,
1770-71; committed to the tower for contempt
of the house of commons in discharging printers

committed to prison for printing parliamentary
debates, March, 1771 ; d. 14 Feb. 1793.
Cross, John, historical painter; d. 26 Feb.
1861.

Crosse, Andrew, electrician ; h. 17 June,

1784; said to have produced animalcules by
electricity, 1838; d. 5 July, 1855.
Crotch, William, Mus. D. ; a musician at

three and a-half years old ; b. 1775; professor,

1797; principal of lloyal Academy of Music,
1822 ; d. 29 Dec. 1847.

Crousaz, Jean Pierre de, Swiss theologian

and philosopher; opponent of Leibnitz; b. 1663;
published "LaLogique," 1712; "Examendu
Pyrrhonisme," 1733; " Traits du Beau," 1715;
d. 22 March, 1748.

Crowe, Eyre Evans, historian; published
"History of France," 1858-68 ; d. 24 Feb.
1868.

Crowe, Catherine, novelist ; b. (Stevens)

about 1803; published "Susan Hopley," "Lily
Dawson," &c.

Crowley, llobert, poet
;

published " The
Psalter of David and the Litany," 1549; d. 18
June, 1588.

Croxall, Samuel, D.D., poet; published
"Fables," 1722; d. 13 Feb, 1752.
Cruden, Alexander, Scotch minister; b. 1 701;

published "Concordance to the Holy Scrip-

tures," Oct. 1737; " Adventures of Alexander
the Corrector," 1754-55; d. I Nov. 1770.
Cruickshank, William, Scotch anatomist,

pupil and friend of Hunter ; b. 1 746 ;

'
' pub-

lished "Experiments on the Insensible Perspi-
ration of the Human Body," 1779; "Anatomy
of the Absorbent Vessels," 17S6; d. 27 June,
1800.

Cruikshank, George, caricaturist; b. 27 Sept.

1 792 ; illustrated Hone's political squibs,

1817-20, and many other books since ; "Peter
Schlemil," " Tom and Jerry," "Mornings at
Bow Street," &c.

Cruikshank, Robert, brother, caricaturist;

b. about 1791; d. 13 March, 1856.
Crum, Walter, chemist ; b. 1 796 ;

published
researches relating to dyeing, 1823-61 ; d. 5
May, 1867,

Crusius (or Kraus), Martin, German his-

torian and scholar; b. 1526; (/. 25 Feb. 1607.
Crusius, Christian August, German philoso-

pher; b. 1715; d. 18 Feb. 1775.
Cruz, Agostinho da, Portuguese religious

poet; h. 1540; d. 14 May, 1619.

Ctesias, Greek historian; fl. about 400 years

B.C. ; resided in Persia and wrote history of

Assyria and Persia.

Ctesibius, of Alexandria, inventor of water-

clocks, hydraulic engines, &c., about B.C. 250.

Ctesiphon, see Cherslphron.

CuBiTT, Thomas, builder; b. 25 Feb. 1788;
d. 20 Dec. 1855.

CuBiTT, Sir William, civil engineer, inventor

of the tread-wheel for houses of correction
;

b. 1785 ;
superintended the erection of the

Crystal palace, Hyde park, 1850-51; d. 13
Oct. 1 86 1.

CuDWORTH, Ralph, philosopher; b. 1617;
published "True Intellectual System of the

Universe, 1678 ;
" d. 26 June, 1688.

Cujas, Jacques, French jurist, reviver of

law; h. 1522; d. 4 Oct. 1590.

CuLLEN, Paul, cardinal; 6. 27 April, 1803;
Roman Catholic archbishop of Armagh, 1850;
of Dublin, 1851 ;

cardinal, 1866.

CuLLEN, William, Scotch physician ; h. 1 7 12;

pubUshed "First Lines of the Prg-ctice of

Physic," 1777; d. 5 Feb. 1790. -

Culpepper, Nicholas, herb9,list ; b. 1616;

published "Physical Directory," 1649; d. lO

Jan. 1654,
Cumberland, dukes of :

I. see Rupert, prince.

II. see G'torf/e, prince of Denmark.
III. William Auoi'srys, son of king George II.;

b. 26 April, 1721 ; fouglit at the battle of Det-
tingen 16 June, 1743
Defeated by Marshal Saxe at Fontenoy, 30 April, 1745
Defeated prince Charles Edward at Culloden,

16 April 1746
Defeated by Marshal Saxe at LafTeld . 2 July, 1747
And by Marshal D'Estrees at Hastenbeck, 26 July, 1757
Signed a capitulation at Closter-Seven . 8 Sept. 1757
Resigned his commissions, iiOct.1757; d. 31 Oct. 1765
IV. Henry Frederic, brother of king (ieorge

III. b. 7 Nov. 1745 ; duke, 1766 ; married lady
Anne Horton, 4 Oct. 174T . </. iS Sept. 1790
V. Ernest Augustus, fifth son of king George
III. ; b. 5 June, 1771 ; duke .... 1799
Married Frederica of Salms-Braunfels, 29 Aug. 1815

Succeeded as king of Hanover . 20 June, 1837
d. 18 Nov. 1S51

VI. George v., king of Hanover; 6. 27 May, 1819;

supported Austria in the German war ; his do-
minions annexed to Prussia . . 20 Sept. 1866

Cumberland, Richard, bishop of Peter-

borough; b. 13 July, 1632; ptiblished "Inquiry
into the Laws of Nations," 1672; "Essay on
Jewish Weights and !Mea.sures," 1686; conse-

crated, July, 1691 ; d. 9 Oct. 1 718.

Cumberland, Richard, dramatist and poet,

descendant of the bishop; b. 19 Feb. 1732;
wrote "West Indian," " Wheel of Fortune,"

"Jew;" "Memoirs ;" 1806; d. 7 ]\[ay, iSii.

Cumming, John, D.D., Scotch presbyterian

minister; b. 10 Nov. 1810; minister of Scotch

church, Covent garden, 1832.

CuNi'EUS, Petrus, (Van der Kun), Dutch
writer ; b. 1 586 ;

published " De Republica

Hebrseorum," 1607 ; d. 1638.
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CuNARD, Sir Samuel, engineer; h. ijSy

;

started Atlantic steam-sliips, July, 1840 ; d. 28
April, 1865.

CuNEGONDA, St.. empress; married Henry of

Bavaria, 6 June, 1002; d. 3 March, 1040.
CuNHA, Tristan da, Portuguese navigator;

explored coasts of Africa ; d. about 1520.
CuNHA, Nufjo da, Portuguese statesman and

governor of the Indies ; b. about 1487 ; vic-

torious and able
;
disgraced through calumny

;

at sea, 5 March, 1539.
CuNNiNGHAME, John, lord, Scotch lawyer;

6, 1782; lord of session, 1837-53; d. Nov.
1854.

Cunningham, Alexander, Scotch historian

;

h. 1654; published " History of Great Britain,

1688-17 14;" d. about 1737.
Cunningham, Allan, Scotch poet, novelist,

and sculptor; h. 17 Dec. 1784; published
"History of British Painters," &c., 1829-33;
Life of Wilkie," 1842 ; d. 29 October,

1842.

Cunningham, Rev. John William, poet

;

h. about 1780; d. 30 Sept. 1861.

Cunningham, Peter (son of Allan), antiquary

;

h. 7 April, 1 816; published "Handbook of

London," 1849-50-51; d. 18 May, 1869.

Cunningham, Pev, William, D.D., Scotch
clergyman; b. Oct. 1805 ; active supporter of

the Free Church, 1843; succeeded Dr Chalmers
as principal of the new college, 1 847; d. 14
Dec. 1 86 1.

CuPANi, Francesco, Sicilian botanist; 6. 1657;
wrote "PamphytumSiculum," published 1715 ;

d. 1711.

CuPER, Gisbert, Dutch critic; h. 1644; pub-
lished Works on Coins and Medals; d. 22
Nov. 1 716.

CuRiEUS, Joachim, Silesian physician and
antiquary ;6.220ct, 1532; published "Annales
Silesiae," 1571 ; cZ. 21 Jan. 1573.
CuRETON, William, canon of Westminster,

orientalist ; b. 1808
;
published " Corpus Igna-

tianum," 1849; " Spicilegium Syriacum, " 1 855;
d. 17 June, 1864.

CuRio, Caius Scribonius, Eoman orator and
politician; kindled the civil war between
Pompey and Caesar ; killed at Utica, B.C.

46.

Curio, C^lius Secundus, Italian protestant
scholar; b. i May, 1503; d. 24 Nov, 1569.
Curl, Edmund, bookseller; obscene writer

and libeller of Pope ; d. 1 748.

CuRRAN, John Philpot, Irish orator; b. 24
Nov. 1753; defended Hamilton Rowan and
others, 1 795 ; master of rolls in Ireland, 1806-13

j

d. 14 Oct. 181 7.

CuRRiE, James, M.D. ; b. 31 May, 1756;
tZ. 3 1 Aug. 1805.

Curtis, William, botanist; b. 1746; published
*' Flora Londinensis," 1777, etseq.; d. 7 July,

1799.

CuRTius, brothers, German classic scholars :

Ernest, b. 2 Sept. 1814; published "Peloponnesus,"
1851-2.

George, 6. 16 April, 1820; published Greek grammar,
185s, &c.

CuRTius, Marcus, a Roman knight, tradition-

ally said to have leaped into a chasm in the
forum as an offering to the gods, B.C. 362.
CuRTius Rufus, Quintus, Latin historian;

wrote "Life of Alexander the Great;" Jt. in

1st or 2d century.

CuRWEN, John, M.P., agriculturist; b. 1756;
d. II Dec. 1828.

CusA (Cuss, or Cusel), Nicolas de, German
cardinal and philosopher ; b. 140 1 ; d. 1464.
Gushing, Caleb, American statesman ; b. 1800;

attorney-general, 1855.
CuspiNiANUS, Joannes (Spieshammer), Ger-
man physician and historian; b. 1473 ;

pub-
Hshed "De CEesaribus atque Imperatorlbus,"

1540; d. 19 April, 1529.
CusT, Sir Edward, b. 17 March, 1794; pub-

lished "Annals of the Wars of the i8th and
19th centuries," 1862.

CusTiNE, Adam Philippe, comte de, French
general ; b. 1 740 ; sent to command the army
of the Rhine; took Worms, 2 Oct.; Mentz, 21

Oct.
;

Frankfort, 28 Oct. 1 792 ; recalled

;

accused of treachery
;
guillotined, 27 or 28 Aug.

1793-
CusTiNE, Renaud Philippe, son, French sol-

dier ; b. 1 760 ;
aide-de-camp to his father

;

connected with the Girondists
;
guillotined, 3

Jan. 1794.
Cuthbert, St., bishop of Lindisfame, 685 ;

his remains transferred to Durham, 995.
Cuthbertson, John, physicist

;
improved the

air pump, 1787; and electric machine, 1798-

1810; d. after 1816.

CuviER, Georges Chretien Leopold Dagobert,

baron, French naturalist, b. 23 Aug. 1769;
examined and described fossil remains at Mon-
martre, near Paris, reconstituting the animals,

1798, et seq. ; published " Anatomie Com-
par^e," 1799; " Regno Animale, " 1816 ; "Re-
cherches sur les Ossements Fossiles," 1821, et

seq. ; d. 13 May, 1832.

CuviER, Fr«^d^ric (brother of Georges), French
naturalist; b. 28 June, 1773 ;

published "His-

toire Naturelle des Mammifferes," 1 824, etseq.;

d. 17 July, 1838.

CuYP, or KuYP, Albert, Dutch landscape

painter, 6. 1605 ; d. after 1683.

Cyaxares, king of Media, succeeded his

father, Phraortes, B.C. 634 ;
fought with

Lydians, 615-610; d. 594.
Cyprianus, Thascius, St., Latin father,

b. about 200
;
bishop of Carthage, 247 ; re-

tired from the persecution of Decius, 250

;

supported Cornelius against Novatianus, 252 ;

beheaded by Galerius Maximus, 14 Sept.

258.
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Cykillus, St., Greek father, bishop of Alex-

andria, 412 ;
violently opposed Nestorius, 430;

d. 444.
Cyrillus, St., bishop of Jerusalem ; h. about

315; cZ386.

Cyrus, the elder, founder of the Persian em-
pire; h. about B.C. 592; defeated his grand-

father, Astyages, king of Media, and became
king, 559 ;

conquered Lydia, 546 ;
captured

Babylon, 538 ; killed during war with the

Massagetse, 529.

Cyrus, the younger, attempted to dethrone

his bx'other, Artaxerxes Mnemon, king of Persia,

B.C. 404; killed at Cunaxa, near Babylon, 401.

Czartoryski, Polish princes in the service of

Kussia :

Adam Casimir, h. i Dec. 1731 . d. 22 March, 1823
Adam George (son), b. 14 Jan. 1770 ; present at

Austerlitz, 2 Dec, 1805 ; at Tilsit . June, 1807
President of the Polish national government 1831
Resigned 15 Aug. 1831
Emigrated ''-15 July, 1B61

CzERNY, Charles, pianist and composer; h. 21

Feb. 1791 ; d. 15 July, 1857.

D
Dach, Johann, German painter, h. 1 566

;

d. 1650.

Dacier, Andr^ French scholar; h. 1651 ;

educated, and married Anna, daughter of

Tanneguy-Lefevre {h. March, 1 654), 1683 ; and
both assisted in preparing the editions of the

classics, "Ad Usum Delphini;" she d. 17
Aug. 1720; he d. 18 Sept. 1722.

Dacre, Barbarina Brand, baroness, poetess

and novelist; h. ijOj ; d. 17 May, 1854.

D'Agincourt, Jean Baptiste Louis Georges
Seroux, French archaeologist; b. 5 April, 1730;
travelled in England and the continent, and
studied works of art

; 1777-9 ; commenced
publishing his "Histoire de I'Art par les

Monuments," 18 ii (completed, 1823); pub-

lished '

' Recueil de Fragments de Sculpture

Antique in terre cuite," 1814 ; rf. 24 Sept. 1 8 14.

Dagoijert I.— III., kings of France :

I. b. abcut 600 ; king of Austiasia, 622 ; of Neus-
tria and Burgundy, 628 ; of Aquitaine, 632 ; en-
deavoured to diminish the power of the mayors
of the palace, and the clergy . . d. 19 Jan. 63S

II. grandson ; 6. 652 ; sent with his head shaved
to Ireland by Grinioald, mayor of the palace,

639 ; assassinated ...... 679
III. b. 699; nominal king, 711 ... d. 715

Dagobert-Fontenelle, Luc Simon Augusto,
French general; 0. 8 March, 1736; d. 28
April, 1794.
Daguerre, Louis Jacques Mand^, French

artist; h. 15 Nov. 1 787; invented the dio-

rama, exhibited at Paris, II July, 1822;
united with Nicdphore Niepce in endeavour-
in;^ to fix the image in the camera obscura,

1826-33
;
produced the "daguerrotyjie," Jan.

1839 ; d. 10 July, 185 1.

Dahl, Johann Christian, German landscape

painter; b. 24 Feb. 1778.

Dahl, Michael, Swedish portrait painter

;

b. 1656; d. 20 Oct. 1743.
Dahlgren, John A., American naval com-
mander ; 6. about 1810; invented his shell

gun, 1847; superintendent of the navy yard,

1859-63; commanded the fleet before Charles-

ton, 1863.

Dahn, Johann Conrad, German historian
;

b. 19 Nov. 1762; d. 1833.

Daille, or Dall.eus, Jean, French protestant

theologian; b. 6 Jan. 1594; *" Trait^ de I'Em-

ploi des P^res," published, 1632; d. 15 April,

1670.

Dalberg, Karl Theodor Anton Maria; b. 8

Feb. 1744; published " Researches on Natural

History," 1773 ; "Chemical Experiments,"

1 783 ;
archbishop and elector of TJayence, July,

1802; archduke of Frankfort, iSio-13; d. 10

Feb. 181 7. His brother, Johann Friedrich,

physicist ; 5. 1 7 !May, 1 760 ; d. 26 July,
1812.

D'Albert, Carl, German composer of dance

music ; b. 181 5.

D'Albret, see AThret.

Dalby, Isaac, self-taught mathematician ;

b. 1 744 ; assisted in ordnance sm-vey, 1 7906 ;

d. 14 Oct. 1824.

Dalby, John Watson, poet and essayist ; 6. 11

Nov. 1799; published " Poems," 1822; "The
Death of Aguirre," 1825; "Tales, Songs, and
Sonnets," 1865.

Dale, Thomas, canon of St. Paul's, poet

;

b. 22 Aug. 1797; piiblished "Poems," 1836.

D'Alembert, see Aleinbcrt.

Dalens, D;yTck, Dutch painter ; b. 1659

;

d. 1688.

Dalgarno, George, Scotch linguist ; b. about

1625; published "Ars Signorum," describing

a universal character, 1661 ; and " Didasca-

locophus, or the Deaf and Dumb Man's
Lector," 1680 ; d. 28 Aug. 1687.

Dalhousie, James Andrew Broun Pamsay,
marquess of, Scotch statesman ; b. 22 April,

1 81 2; governor-general of India (the Pimjaub,

Pegu, Nagpore, Sattara, Berar, Oude, «S:c.,

annexed ; the Ganges Canal made
;
agriculture

improved ; administrative reform), 1848-55 ;

warden of Cim^ue-Ports, 1852; d. 19 Dec.

i860.

Dalhousie, Fox Maule Ramsay, earl of,

Scotch statesman ; b. 22 April, 1801 ; secre-

tary at war, 1846-52; president of board of

control, Feb. 1852; succeeded his father as

Lord Panmure, April, 1852; minister of war,

1855 ; succeeded his cousin as earl of Dal-

housie, 19 Dec. i860.

Dalibray, Charles Vion, French poet

;

d. 1655.

Dalin, Olof von, Swedish poet ; b. 1 70S
;

d. 12 Aug. 1763.
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Dallas, Alexander James, American states-

man ; b. 1759; secretary of state, 1796.

Dallas, Sir George, jurist and political

writer; b. 1758; served in India, 1776-82;
d. 14 Jan. 1833.

Dallaway, Kev. James, poet and antiquary

;

b. 20 Feb. 1763; published "Enquiries into

the Origin and Progress of Heralcby in Eng-
land," 1793; d. 6 June, 1834.

Dallery, Thomas Chai^les Auguste, French
engineer; b. 6 Sept. 1754; projDOsed the use

of vertical boilers for steam engines ; the screw

propeller, &c.
;

placed a steamboat on the

Seine, 29 March, 1803; disregarded; but re-

cognised by the Academy, 17 March, 1845 ;

d. I June, 1835.

Dalmasio, Lippo, (Lippo delle Madone),
Bolognese painter ; b. 1376; d. 1410.

Dalhymple, Alexander, brother of David,

Scotch hydrographer ; b. 24 July, 1737; ex-

plored the Malay archipelago, 1 760 ; con-

structed various charts ; made hydrographer to

the East India Company, and afterwards royal

hydrographer ; dismissed
;

published " His-

torical Collection of Voyages," &c., 1770 >

d. 19 June, 1808.

Dalkymple, David, lord Hailes, Scotch jurist

and historian; b. 28 Oct. 1726; published

"Annals of Scotland," 1776; "Memoirs rela-

tive to the History of Great Britain," 1762 ;

d. 29 Nov. 1792.
Dalrymple, John Hamilton, Scotch his-

torian; b. 1726; published " Memoirs of Great
Britain," 1771-3; d. 1810.

Dalrymple-Hamilton, Sir Henry; b. 3 Jan.

1774; signed the bases of the convention of

Cintra, 22 Aug. 1808; d. 23 Feb. 1834.

Dalrymple, Scotch family :

James, viscount Stair, great lawyer; b. May, 1619
President of Court of Session . . 7 Jan. 167

1

Published " Institutes of Law of Scotland "
. 1681

Made viscount Stair, 1690 . . . ci. 23 Nov. 1695
John, son, master of Stair ; appointed lord

advocate, 1687 and 1690 ;
secretary of state . 1690

Chief instigator of the Glencoe massacre, 13 Feb. 1692
Compelled to resign 1695
Made earl of Stair .... 8 April, 1703

d. suddenly, 8 Jan. 1707
John, second earl, b. 20 July, 1673 ;

early
youth accidentally killed his elder brother

;

entered the army, and served under Marl-
borough 1 701 el seq

Ambassador in France .... 1715-20
Greatly improved agriculture in Scotland

;

d. 9 May, 1747

Dalton, John, chemist and meteorologist
;

b. 5 Sept. 1766; published "Meteorological
Observations and Essays," 1793; began re-

searches on the atomic theory, 1803 ;
published

it in his " New System of Chemical Philo-

sophy," 1808, 1810, 1827; d. 27 July, 1844.
Daly, Sir Dominic, Irish statesman ; b. 1 798

;

governor of Tobago, 1851 ; of Prince Edward
Island, 1859; of South Australia, 1861 ; d. 19
Feb. 1868.

Damascenus, Joannes, Greek ecclesiastical

writer ; d. about 756.
Damasus I., II., popes :

I. St. elected, 366 ; styled pontiff by Theodosius, 23
Feb. 380 ; d. 10 or 11 Dec. 384.

II. enthroned, July ; d. 8 Aug. 1048.

Damer, Hon. Anne Seymour, sculptor;

b. 1748; d. 28 May, 1828.

Damiano, Pietro, Italian cardinal ; b. about

988; ecclesiastic reformer; d. 22 Feb. 1072.

DamIxVNUS, saint and martyr, 303-311.

Damiens, Robert Fran9ois, French fanatic ; b.

1 7 14; stabbed Louis XV., 5 Jan. 1757; executed
with most cruel torture, and made no dis-

closure, 28 March, 1757.
Damm, Christian Tobias, German scholar

;

b. 9 Jan. 1699; his "Lexicon Homericum,"
published 1 776; d. 27 May, 1778.

Damoiseau, Marie Charles Th^odor, French
astronomer; b. 9 April, 1768; d. 8 Aug.
1846.

Dampier, William, navigator ; b. 1652 ;

made three voyages of discovery round the

world, 1673-91, 1699-1701, 1704-10; d. about

1 7 10.

Dampierre, Auguste Henri Marie Picot,

marquis de, French general; b. 1756; entered

the army, 1 79 1 ; wounded in Holland ; d. 9
May, 1793.
Dampierre, Guide, count of Flanders ; 1 225

;

quarrelled with Philippe le Bel, of France ; the

French under Robert of Artois victors, 1297;
defeated at Courtrai, II July, 1302 ;

peace,

1305; d. 7 March, 1305.

Damremont, see Danremont.
Dana, James Freeman, American chemist

;

b. 23 Sept. 1793; published "Epitome of

Chemical Philosophy," 1825; d. April, 1827.

Dana, James Dwight, mineralogist ; b. 2 Feb.

181 3; accompanied Captain C. Wilkes in his

exploring expedition round the world, 1838-42
;

published " System of Mineralogy," 1837;
"Manual of Geology," 1863.

Dana, Richard Henry, barrister; published

"Two Years before the Mast," July 1840;
"Seaman's Friend," 1841.

Danby, Francis, A.R.A., Irish landscape

painter; b. 16 Nov. 1793; A.R.A., 1825; d. 17

Feb. 1 86 1.

Danby, earl of, see Osborne.

Danby, William, moral philosopher ; d. 4
Dec. 1833.
Dance, architects

:

George, erected Mansion-house, London, 1739-40

;

d. 8 Feb. 1768.

George, son, b. 1740; employed on Newgate prison,

1770; St. Luke's hospital, &c. ; d. 14 Jan. 1825.

Dancer, Daniel, miser ; succeeded to his

family estate and commenced the life of a her-

mit, 1736; d. 1794.
Danchet, Antoine, French dramatic poet;

b. 7 Sept. 1671 ; d.2i Feb. 1748.
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Danckelmann, Eberhard Christoph, Prussian

statesman ; h. 1643 ; educated Frederick I. (the

first king), and became his minister, 1688
;

favoured the establishment of academies, &c.
;

disgraced and imprisoned, 1697; restored by
Frederick William I., 1713; d. 1722.

Danckerts family, Dutch artists :

Cornelius, b. 1561 ; d. about 1620.

Danckert, b. 1600.

John and Henry lived in 17th century.

Dancourt, Florent Carton, French dramatist

;

h. I Nov. 1661 ; d. 6 Dec, 1726.

Dandolo, doges of Venice :

Henrico, doge (blind), 1192 ; helped the crusaders to

capture Constantinople ; sent many relics to Venice,
and acquired Candia and other isles, 1204 ; d. 1205.

Giovanni, doge, 1280; d. 1289.

Francesco, doge, 1327-39.
Andrea, doge, 1343 ; extended the power of Venice ;

re-took Zara after a long siege ; humbled Genoa

;

d. 9 Sept. 1354.

Dandolo, Vincenzo, Venetian philosopher

;

h. 26 Oct. 1758; published "Fondamenti della

Scienza Fisico-Chemica," 1796; "Les Hommes
Nouveaux," 1799; d. 13 Dec. 1819.

Dandre-Bardon, Michel Fran9ois, French
painter and writer; b. 1 700; c^. 14 April, 1783.

Dane, Nathan, American jurist; b. 1752;
d. 1834.

Danedi, see Montalto.

Danet, Pierre, French classical scholar

;

edited some authors, and compiled a "Diction-

arium Antiquitatum ad usum Delphini," 1677 ;

d. 1709.

Dangeau, Philippe de Courcillon, marquis de,

French courtier, author of a journal; b. 21

Sept. 1638 ; d. 9 Sept. 1 720. Louis, his brother,

abbd, scholar; b. Jan. 1643 ; d. 4 Jan. 1723.

Dangerfield, Thomas, inventor of the " meal
tub plot" against James duke of York; gave

information, 23 Oct. 1679; discredited, May,
June, 1680; mortally wounded while being

flogged for perjury, I June, 1685.

Danican, Frangois Andri^, French musical

composer and chess-player, called "Philidor;"

h. 7 Sept. 1727 ; d. 30 Aug. 1795.

Daniel, JcAvish prophet
;
captive in Babylon,

about B.C. 607 ;
expounded Nebuchadnezzar's

dreams, 603 and 580; and the handwriting on

the wall, 538; promoted by Darius, 537.

Daniel 1., prince of Montenegi-o; b. 25 May,
1826 ; aided by Russia

;
opposed his uncle

Thomas; proclaimed prince, 1851 ; maintained

war with Turkey, 1852-3, June—Nov. 1S58;

governed tyrannically
;
assassinated, 1 3 Aug.

i860.

Daniel, Saints : I. Stylites, b. about 410 ;

lived long on the top of a column near Con-

stantinople ; d. 490. II. martyred in Africa,

8 Oct. 1221.

Daniel, Pfere Gabriel, French historian

;

b. 1 649 ;
published '

' Histou'e de France," 1 7 1 3

;

d. 23 June, 1728.

Daniel, Joseph Henri, French sculptor

;

6. April, 1804.
Daniel, Samuel, historical poet; b. 1562;

published " History of the Civil Wars between
the houses of York and Lancaster," 1599 ;

d. 1619.

Daniell, John Frederick, chemist and meteo-
rologist ; b. 12 March, 1790 ;

published

"Meteorological Essays," 1823; "Chemical
Philosophy," 1839; "Researches on the Vol-
taic Battery," 1836-42; invented a hygi-ometer,

1820 ; Voltaic pile vdth. constant current, 1 836

;

d. 13 March, 1845.
Daniell, WiUiam, R.A,, painter and en-

graver ; b. 1769; travelled in India, 1783;
published "Oriental Scenery," completed 1808;

engaged in illustration of " Voyage roimd
Great Britain," 1814-25; d. 16 Aug. 1837.

Dannecker, Johann Heinrich von, (Tcrman
sculptor; b. 15 Oct. 1758; made sculptor to

duke of Wurtemberg, 1780; d. 8 Dec. 1841,

Danner, Louisa-Christina Rasmussen, coun-

tess ; b. 21 April, 1 8
1 5 ; married morganati-

cally to Frederick VII. of Denmark, 7 Aug,
1850.

Dannhauer, Johann Conrad, German theolo-

gian ; b. 1603 ; his " Christeis, sive Drama
Sacrum," published 1696 ; (/. 1666.

Danremont, Charles Marie Denis, French
general ; b. 8 Feb, 1 783 ;

fought in the wars,

1804-13; adhered to Louis XVIII., 1815 ;

killed at the siege of Constantine in Africa, 12

Oct. 1837.

Dann.se (or, D'Annse de Villoison), Jean
Baptiste Gaspard, French Hellenist; b. 5
March, 1750; d. 1805,

Dantan, French sculptors, brothers : Antoine
Laurent; b. 8 Dec, 1798. Jean Pierre; b. 28
Dec. 1800.

Dante Alighieri, Italian poet; h. at Florence,

8 May, 1265 ; d. at Ravenna, 14 Sept.

1321,

His Platonic love, Beatrice, died . . . 1290
Asa democratic CJuelph, present at the battle of

Campoldino June, 1289
Married Gemma Donati, belonging to the Neri
or Black party, at Florence ; as a prior of the
city, carried a law exiling chiefs of both the Neri
and Bianchi parties .... June, 1300
On the Bianchi's return w ith permission of Charles
of Anjou sent to Florence by the pope as peace-
maker Nov. 1 301

"While he is at Rome on an embassy, his house
destroyed and Florence ravaged . . 1 301-2

Banished by decree, 17 Jan. ; condemned to be
burnt 10 JIarch, 1302
Resided chiefly at Verona with Cane della Scale,

where he wrote his Paradise" . . 1308-16

Invited the emperor, Henry VII., to come to

Florence to give peace, by letter . April, 1311

Wandered about Italy, 1317-18; settled with
Guido da Polenta, lord of Ravenna 1 319-21

Wrote " La Vita Nuova," "La ]\Ionarchia ;" " La
Divina Commedia," first printed . . , 1472

Dante, or Dantt, Ignazio, Italian mathema-
(tician; 6, 1536; d. 1586.
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Dantine, Maur Frangois, French Benedictine,

antiquary and palaeographer ; h. I April, 1688;
assisted in the preparation of Du Cange's
" Glossarium," Bouquet's " Becueil des Histo-

riens," and "I'Art de Verifier les Dates;"
d. 3 Nov. 1746.
Danton, Georges Jacques, French politician

;

1). 28 Oct. 1759; guillotined, 5 April, 1794.
Became a friend of Mirabeau ; earnestly sup-
ported the revolution 1789
Helped to establish the revolutionary tribunal
to judge and sentence without appeal, 10 March, 1793
And the committee of public safety . 6 April, 1793
Attacked by the Girondists and the ultra part of

the Mountain ; agreed to the proscription of the
former June, 1793
Quarrelled with Robespierre; arrested, 30 March;
executed with Camille Desmoulins and others,

5 March, 1793
Danzi, Franz, German musical composer

;

i. 15 May, 1763; d. 13 April, 1826.

Dapper, Olfert, Dutch geographer
;
published

" Beschryving van Amsterdam," 1663; many
geographical works with good plates; d. 1690.

D'Arblay, Madame, see Burney.
Darboy, Georges, archbishop of Paris ; h. 181 3;
made archbishop, 1863.

Darc (or D'Arc), Jeanne, "la Pucelle" the

maid of Orleans; h. 6 Jan. 1412; burnt, 31
May, 143 1.

Said to have heard a voice from heaven com-
manding her to go and deliver the kingdom, in
the summer of 1425.

Received by the king, Charles VII. . March, 1429
Helped to raise the siege of Orleans . 18 May, 1429
And defeat the English at Patay . . 8 June, 1429
Present at Cliarles' coronation at Rheims, 17 July, 1429
Taken prisoner by the Burgundians in a sortie at

Compiegne 23 May, 1430
Her trial for heresy begun . . 12 Jan. 1431
Condemned to perpetual imprisonment, having
been made to sign a form of abjuration, 23 May;
sentenced to be burnt on recanting her submis-
sion, 30 May ; burnt .... 31 May, 1431
Her sentence annulled at Rouen . 7 July, 1456

Darcet, French chemists :

Jean ; b. 7 Sept. 1725 . . . d. 13 Feb. 1801

Jean Pierke Joseph, son; b. 31 Aug. 1777;
applied chemistry to manufactures and the pre-

servation of food . . . . d. 2 Aug. 1844
Felix, his son ; b. about 1807 . d. 18 Dec. 1846

Dargan, William, Irish railway contractor
;

h. 1799; planned and supported Dublin exhibi-

tion of 1853; d. 7 Feb. 1867.

Darius I.—III.
,
kings of Persia :

I. son of Hystaspes ; helped to put to death
Smerdis ; chosen king, b.c. 521 ; took Babylon
after a revolt, 516 ; invaded Scythia, 513 or 508 ;

defeated in his invasion of Greece, 490 ; . d. 485
II. Ochus, or Nothus, king, B.C., 423; repeated
rebellions ; lost Egypt, 414 . . d. 405 or 404

III. Codomannus ; made king by Bagoas, whom
he put to death, b.c. 336: defeated by Alexander
at the Grahicus, 2 May, 334 ; at Issus, Oct. 333

;

at Arbela, 10 Oct. 331 ; killed by Bessus . 330

Darling, Sir Charles Henry, statesman;

1). 1809; appointed lieutenant-governor of

Newfoundland, May, 1855; governor of Jamaica,

Feb. 1857; of Victoria, Australia, June, 1863;

his disputes with the legislative assembly

begun July, 1865 ;
recalled, 26 Feb, 1866.

Darling, Grace; h. 1815; aided her father,

James, lighthouse keeper of the Fern isles, in

rescuing persons wecked in the " Forfarshire,"

6 Sept. 1838; d. 20 Oct. 1842.

Darnley, Henry Stuart, earl of; h. 1541

;

married Mary, queen of Scots, his cousin, 29
July, 1565; promoted the murder of David
Eizzio, 9 March, 1566; blown up in the house
at Kirk of Field, early morning, 10 Feb. 1567.
Darquier de Pellepoix, Augustin, French

astronomer; &. 23 Nov. 1718 ;
published

" Uranographie, " 1781; d. 18 Jan. 1802.

Dart, John, antiquary; published " Anti-

quities of Westminster Abbey," 1725; and of

Canterbury cathedral, 1726.

Daru, Pierre Antoine Noel Bruno, comte,
French statesman, historian, and poet; h. 12

Jan. 1767; made intendant of the imperial

household, 1805; published La Cldopddie ;"

"Histoire de la E.^publique de Venise," 1819 ;

d. 5 Sept. 1829.

Darwin, Charles, grandson of Erasmus,
naturalist ; &. 12 Feb. 1809 ;

accompanied
Captain FitzPoy in the " Beagle," and circum-

navigated the globe, Dec. 1831—Oct. 1836 ;

published a journal of the voyage ;
" Origin of

Species by Natural Selection," 1859; "Varia-
tion of Animals and Plants under Domestica-
tion," Feb. 1868.

Darwin, Erasmus, physician, naturalist, and
poet ; b. 12 Dec. 1 73 1

;
published '

' The Botanic

Garden," a poem, 1781 ;
"Zoonomia," 1793-6 ;

d. 18 April, 1802.

Dashkov, Ekaterina Pomanovna, learned

Pussian princess ; b. 1 744 ;
partook in the con-

spiracy against Peter III., July, 1762; discon-

tented with her reward; retired to Moscow;
visited Voltaire, 1771; made president of the

new Pussian academy, 1784 ;
resigned her

offices, 1796; d. 4 Jan. 1810.

Dassier, Swiss medallists :

Jean; 6. 1676; engraved medals of the "Grands
Hommes du Siecle de Louis XIV.," 1718 ; visited and
worked in England, 1728 ; at Turin, 1743 ; d. Oct.

1763-
Jacques Antoine, son ; b. Oct. 1715 ; worked for the
British Mint ; d. at Copenhagen, 1759.

Dati, Agostino, Italian orator and historian
;

b. 142P; d. 6 April, 1478.

Dati, Carlo (surnamed "Smarrito"), Floren-

tine philologist; b. 2 Oct. 1619; cZ. 11 Jan.

1676.

Daubenton, Guillaume, b. 1648; French con-

fessor of Philip V. of Spain ;
dismissed, 1 706 ;

recalled, 17 16; d. 1723.

Daubenton, Louis Jean INIarie, French
mineralogist; b. 29 May, 17 16; assisted Buffon

in his great work, 1 74 1, et seq. ; d. i Jan.

1800.

Daubeny, Charles Giles Bridle, naturalist

and chemist ; b. ii Feb. 1 795 ; medical student

at Edinburgh, 1 81 5-18; professor of chemistry

at Oxford, 1822-55; professor oi botany, 1834;
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travelled in North America, 1837-8; president

of British Association, 1856; published "De-
scription of Volcanos," 1826 and 1848; "In-
troduction to the Atomic Theory," 1 83 1 and
1850; "Lectures on Climate," 1863; d. 13
Dec. 1867.

Daubermesnil, Jean Louis Marie Velain,

French politician
;
joined the Girondist party at

the revolution
;
escaped proscription ; founded

the sect of " Theophilanthropists," (lovers of

God and men), 1796; whose form of worship
was established at Paris, 1 797 ; and prohibited,

3 Oct. 1800; d. 1802.

D'AuBiGNE, see Merle D'AuUgne.
Daubree, Paul, French mineralogist ; h. 25

June, 1 8 14.

Daudin, Frangois Marie, French naturalist

:

h. 25 March, 1774; with the help of his wife,

an artist, published " Traite d'Oniithologie,"

1 799- 1 800; and " Histoire Naturelle des llep-

tiles," 1802-4; d. 1804.

Daum, Christian, German scholar; h. 29
March, 1612; d. 15 Dec. 1687.

D'AuMALE, see Aumale.
Daumer, Georg Friedrich, German philoso-

pher ; b. 5 March, 1 800; published "Urge-
schichte des Menschengeist " ("Primordial His-

tory of the Human Mind"), &c., 1827;
"Sketch of a New Philosophy of lleligion,"

&c.

Daumesnil, Pierre, baron, French general

;

h. 14 July, 1777; refused to surrender Vin-
cennes to Blucher for three million francs,

1 81 5; preserved Charles X. and his family

from the populace, Aug. 1830; d. 17 Aug.
1832.

Daun, Leopold Joseph Maria, Austrian
general; b. 1705; deieated Frederick the

Great at Kolin, 18 June, 1757; and at Hoch-
kirchen, 14 Oct. 1758; defeated and wounded
at Torgau, 3 Nov. 1 760 ; d. 5 Feb. 1 766.

Daunou, Pierre Claude Fran9ois, French
political writer and jurist; b. 18 Aug. 1761 ;

opposed the trial of Louis XVI.
,
Sept. 1 792 ;

published " Essai sur I'lnstruction Publique,"

1 793 ; elected president of the convention, 3
Aug. 1795; retired, Dec. 1795; assisted in the

preparation of the " Historiens de France,"
&c. ; d. 20 June, 1 840.

Davanzati, Bostichi, named "the Silent,"

Florentine writer; b. 30 Aug. 1529; d. 20
March, 1606.

D'Avenant, Charles, son of Sir William,

political economist; b. 1656; published "Essay
on Ways and Means of Supplying the War,"
1695; made inspector-general of exports and
imports, June, 1703 ; d. 6 Nov. 1 7 14.

Davenant, Jolin, theologian ; b. 1576 ;
bishop

of Salisbury, 1621 ; d. 20 April, 1641.

Davenant, Sir William, poet and dramatist

;

b. Feb. 1605 ;
fought for Charles I., 1641, et

seq. ; taken prisoner ; his life saved by inter-

cession of Milton
;

published " Gondibert,"

1651 ; d. 7 April, 1668.

David, king of Israel, anointed by Samuel

;

killed Goliath about 1063; king of Judah,

1056; king of Israel, 1048; d. 1015.

David, prince of Armenia ; b. about 960 ;

d. about 1046.

David III., the Strong, king of Georgia,

1089; victorious over invaders; tolerant to

Mohammedans; d. about 11 24.

David I., II., kings of Scotland :

I. king, 27 April, 1124; favoured legislation and
the church ; visited Henry I. of England, 1126 ;

invaded England ; defeated at the battle of the
Standard, near Northallerton. 22 Aug. 11 38;
knighted Henry, son of Maud, 1149 d. 24 May, 1153

II. son of Robert Bruce ; b. 5 ]\Iarch, 1323 ; king
(under a regent), 7 June, 1329; at invasion of
Edward Baliol, fled to France, 1332 ; returned
from France, 1341 ; invaded England ; defeated
by queen Philippa at Nevill's Cross, near Dur-
ham, and taken prisoner, 17 Oct. 1346; re-

leased, Nov. 1357 . . . . d. 22 Feb. 1371

David el David (David the king), Jewish
impostor, claimed to be the Messiah

;
prepared

for an insurrection in Persia ; assassinated

about 1161.

David, F^licien C^sar, French musical com-
poser; b. 8 March, 18 10; published "Melodies
Orientales," 1835 ; his "Desert," performed

1844.

David, Fran9ois Anne, French engraver;

b. 1741 ;
published " Antiquitds de Hercu-

laneum," 1780- 1 803, &c. ; d. 2 April, 1824.

David, Jacques Louis, French painter, re-

viver of French art ; b. 31 Aug. 1 748 ;
by

order of the constituent assembly painted "Le
Serment du Jeu de Paume," 1791 ; became an
ardent republican, 1 792; arrested by Robes-
pierre

;
released, 24 Oct. 1 795 ; named his first

painter by Napoleon I., 1804 ; d. 29 Dec.

1825.

David, Jean Pierre, French sculptor of

Angers, friend of David the painter; b. 12

March, 1789; his " Epaminondas " won the

prize at Paris, 1811 ; d. 4 Jan. 1856.

David de Pom is, Jewish rabbi and physi-

cian; b. 1525; published a Hebrew and Latin
Lexicon, 1857; d. about i6cx).

Davidis, Franz, Hungarian Socinian theolo-

gian ; b. about 15 10; modified the Socinian

doctrines, and imprisoned, 157 1 ; d. 6 June,

1579-
Davids, Arthur Lumley, linguist ; 6. 28 Aug.
1811 ; went to Constantinople; published a
Turkish grammar, 1 332; d. 19 July, 1832.

Davidson, American poets, sisters :

LucRETiA Maria, b. 27 Sept. 1808 ; d. 27 Aug. 1825.

Margaret, b. 26 March, 1823 ; d. 25 Nov. 1S38.

Davidson, John, Irish traveller; b. about

1800
;
began to explore the world, 1826; mur-

dered near Timbuctoo, 18 Dec. 1836.

Daviel, Jacques, French oculist ; 6. ii Aug.
1696; d. 30 Sept. 1762.
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Davies, Sir Jolin, statesman and poet;

h. 1570; published " Nosce Ipsum," 1599;
went to Ireland

;
speaker of the first parlia-

ment
;

published " Discovery of the true

causes why Ireland has never been subdued,"
&c,, 1612; d. 7 Dec. 1626.

Davies, John, Welsh antiquary; published
" Dictionarium Britannico - Latinum," 1632 ;

d. about 1644.

Davies, Rev. Walter, Welsh poet; h. 15

July, 1761 ; d. $ Dec. 1849.
Davila, Enrico Caterina, Italian historian

;

h. 30 Oct. 1576; his "Historia delle Guerre
Civile di Francia," printed, 1630; murdered,

1631.

Davila, Pedro Franco, Peruvian naturalist
;

formed museums at Paris and Madrid ; d. 1785.

Davis, Edward, chief of the buccaneers
;

ravaged the coasts of Peru and Chili, 1684-5 !

said to have discovered "Terra Australis ;"

returned to England at the amnesty granted

by James II., 1688,

Davis, Jefferson, American statesman; h. 3
June, 1808

;
secretary at war under president

Pierce; elected president of the confederate

states of the South, 4 Feb. 1861 ; at the fall of

Richmond fled, April ; made prisoner, 10 May,
1865 ;

released, and went to Canada, May,
1867 ; arrived at Liverpool, 4 Aug. 1868,

Davis, John, navigator, commander of the

expedition in search of the North-West pas-

sage, 7 June, 1585; discovered Davis's Strait,

Aug. 1585; undertook other voyages; dis-

covered Davis's southern isles, Aug. 1 592

;

killed by pirates on the coast of Malacca, 27 or

29 Dec. 1605.

Davis, Sir John Francis; h. 1795; went to

China with Lord Amherst, 1816; joint-com-

missioner with Lord Napier, 1 834; published

"The Chinese," 1836; "Sketches of China,"

1 84 1, and other works
;
plenipotentiary at Hong

Kong, 1843-8; baronet, 1845; K.C.B., 1854.
Davison, William, statesman; secretary of

state under Ehzabeth, 1 586 ; fined and im-

prisoned for forwarding the warrant for the

execution of Mary, queen of Scots, 1 587-1 603 ;

d. 21 ov 22 Dec. 1608.

Davoust, Louis Nicolas, due de Auerstadt,

prince d'Eckmiihl, French marshal ; h. 10 May,
1770; d. I June, 1823.
Defeated the Prussians at Auerstadt, 14 Oct.
1806 ; the Austrians at Eckmiihl . 22 April, 1809

Successfully defended Hamburg, 30 May, 1813, to
April, 1814

Minister of war to Napoleon ; created immense
resources March—June, 18 15
Commanded the French army after Waterloo

;

prepared for battle ; submitted to Louis XVIII.,
14 July, 1815

Ke-entered the chamber of peers . . . 1819

Davy, Edmund, chemist, cousin of Sir Hum-
phry ; h. about 1 785 ; assistant at Royal In-

stitution laboratory, 1807-12
;

professor of

chemistry at Cork, 1813-26; d. 5 Nov. 1857.

Davy, Sir Humphry, chemist and physicist

;

h. 17 Dec. 1778; d. 29 May, 1829.

Apprenticed to a surgeon and apothecary . . 1795
Assistant at Dr Beddoes' Pneumatic Institution 1798
Assistant lecturer at the Royal Institution,
London iSot
Elected professor of chemistry there . . .1802
Decomposed the fixed alkalies and the earths by
the voltaic battery, and produced potassium,
6 Oct. ; sodium a few days after . . . 1807
Decomposed the earths, and produced calcium,
barium, and strontium 1808
Invented his safety-lamp 1815
Produced lithium 1818
Sent to Naples to examine the MSS. of Her-
culaneum 1818
President of Eoyal Society .... 1820-27

Davy, John, M.D., brother of Humphry,
physicist; h. 24 May, 1791; published the

collected works of his brother, 1839-40; d. 24
April, 1868.

Davys, George, bishop of Peterborough
;

h. 1780; preceptor to princess Victoria, now
queen

;
consecrated, 1839 ; d. 18 April,

1864.

Dawe, George, R.A,, painter; h. 8 Feb, 1781

;

d. 15 Oct. 1829.

Dawes, Richard, classical scholar; h. 1708;
l^ublished "Miscellanea Critica," 1745; d. 21

March, 1766.

Dawes, Richard, promoter of secular educa-

tion of the lower classes ; 6. 1 792 ; dean of

Hereford, 1850 ; d. 10 March, 1867.

Day, George Edward, M.D., chemist ; h. 1815 ;

author of " Chemistry in its relations to Phy-
siology and Medicine," i860.

Day, John, printer; h. 1522; printed Foxe's

"Acts and Monuments," 1562; d. 23 July,

1584.
Day, Thomas, poet and philosopher ; h. 1 748

;

published " Sandford and Merton," 1 783-9 ;

d. 28 Sept. 1789.

Deak, Ferencz, Hungarian statesman ; 6. 1803;
minister of justice under Bathyani, 1848 ;

retired from public life, 1849; leader of the

moderate party in the diet, demanding restora-

tion of autonomy, 1860-66,

Dean, Amos, American jurist; h. 16 Feb,

1803; published "History of Civilization,"

1868-69; d. 26 Jan. 1868.

Deasy, Richard, Irish judge; h. i8i2; solici-

tor-general for Ireland, June, 1859; attorney-

general, Feb, i860; baron of the exchequer,

Jan, 1 86 1,

Deborah, Jewish prophetess ; delivered Israel

about B,c. 1296,

Debry, Jean Antoine, French statesman

;

h. 1760; d. 1834.

Debure, Guillaume Frangois, French book-

seller; h. 1 73 1; published "Bibliographic In-

structive," 1763; d. 15 Jan. 1782,

Decaisne, Joseph, Belgian botanist; h. 7

March, 1807.

Decandolle, see Candolle.
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Decazes, Elie, due de, French statesman
;

h. 28 Sept, 1 780 ; minister of police to Louis

XVIII., 181 5; as minister of the interior,

promoted agriculture, manufactures, &c., 18 18;
president of the council, 1819 ; retired from the

embassy at London, Dec. 1821 ; rf. 24 Oct. i860.

Deceb.vlus, chief of the Daciaiis
;
long re-

sisted the Romans under Domitian and Trajan

;

perished by his own hand to avoid capture, 105.

Dechales, Claude Frangois Milliet, French
mathematician; edited "Euclid;" b. 1 62 1;
d. 28 March, 1678.

Decils, made emperor of Rome by the army
of Mcesia ; defeated Philip near Verona, 249 ;

defeated and slain by the Goths, 251,

Decius Mus, Roman hero; devoted himself

to the Dii Manes during a battle vrith the

Latins about B.C. 338. His son, in a battle

with the Gauls (295), and his grandson, in the

war vdth Pyrrhus, followed his example, B.C.

280.

Decker, see Dehker.

Dee, John, alchemist, mathematician, and
astronomer ; h. 13 July, 1 527 ; came to England,

and well received, 1551; consulted by Eliza-

beth and her ministers, 1 558; took Edward
Kelly as assistant, 1 58 1 ; visited the emperor
Rudolph II., 1582 ; warden of Manchester
college, 1595 ; d. Dec. 1608.

Deerixg, John Peter, R.A., architect; 6. 1780;
originally named Gandy ; M.P. for Aylesbur}-^

;

d. 2 March, 1850.

Deffaxd, ^larie de Vichy Chamrond, mar-
quise du, witty Frenchwoman ; friend of Horace
Walpole, Voltaire, and other great men

;

h. 1697; married Marquis du Detfand, 17 18;
d. 24 Sept. 1780.

De Foe, Daniel, (son of James Foe) ; h. about

1663; d. 24 April, 1731.
Voluminous miscellaneous writer ; strongly op-
posed to the Stuarts, Catholicism, and the church ;

for his " True-born Englishman," favoiu'ed hj
king William III 1701
Fined, pilloried, and imprisoned for his " Short-
est way with dissenters" i,as a libel on the high
church) 1703
Employed by Godolphin in negotiating the union
with Scotland, and pensioned . . . 1706-7
Fined and imprisoned for his pamphlet, "And
what if the Pretender should come !" and
" What if the Queen die !" released, Nov. 1713.
Gave up political writing; published "Weekly
Keview," 1704-13 ;

" Apparition of one Mrs
Veal," 1705 ;

" Robinson Crusoe," first part,

1719; "Family Instructor," 1715; "Captain
Singleton, "and "Duncan Campbell,"x72o; "Moll
Flanders," 1721 ; "Journal of the Plague Year,
1665," 1722 ;

" Religious Courtship," 1722

;

" ColonelJack," 1722 ; "Memoirs of a Cavalier,"

1724 ;

" The Fortunate Mistress, Roxana," 1724 ;

"Political History of the Devil," 1726.

De Grey and Ripox, George Frederick Samuel
Robinson, earl; h. (lord Goderich) 24 Oct. 1827;
earl, 28 Jan. 1859 ;

secretary of stalil for

India, Feb. 1861 ; for war, April, 1863; for

India, Feb.—June, 1866; lord-president of the
council, Dec. 1868.

Deioces, or Cyaxaees, fovmder of the Median
empire about B.C. 711 ; built Ecbatana.
Deiotarus, tetrarch of Gallo - Graecia or

Galatia, ally of Rome ; made king about B.C. 63;
defended by Cicero from the charge of attempt-

ing to assassinate JuKus Caesar, 45.

IJekker, or Decker, Jeremias de, Dutch poet

;

h. 1610 ; d. Nov. 1666.

Dekker, or Decker, Thomas, dramatist

;

d. about 1 64 1.

De la Beche, Sir Henry Thomas, geologist

;

h. 1796; published a paper "on the CJeology

of Jamaica," 1826; " How to Observe in Greo-

l^oj/' I S3 5; promoted establishment of the

Museimi of Practical Geology, and first du-ector,

1835 ; established Geological Survey, and
School of Mines; united, 1845; president

of the Geological Society, 1 849 ;
published

"Geological Observer," 1851 ; d. 13 April, 1855.
Delacroix, Ferdinand Victor Euglne, French

romantic painter; h. 27 April, 1799; d. 13
Aug. 1863.

Delambre, Jean Baptiste Joseph, French
astronomer; h. 19 Sept. 1749; with Mechain
measured an arc of the meridian between Dun-
kirk and Barcelona, the base of the decimal
metric system, 1792, et scq., published, 1806-10

;

pubUshed " Histoire de rAstronomie," 181 7-21

;

d. 19 Aug. 1822.

Delandine, Antoine Frangois, French poli-

tical writer ; h. 6 March, 1756 ;
published

" Histoires des Assemblies Nationales de
France," 178S; voted with the monarchicul party

in the states-general, 1789; d. 5 May, 1S20.

Delaine, John Thaddeus, h. Oct. 181 7; editor

of the " Times," 1 84 1.

Delany, Mary, wife of Dean Delany ; h. 1 700;
wrote her "Life ;" d. 15 April, 17S8.

De la Rive, see La Rive.

De la Rdche, Hii)i)olyte, (called Paul),

French historical painter; 6. 17 July, 1797 ;

painted *' C'romwell contemplating the body of

Charles I." " Lady Jane Grey ;" " Strafford ;"

&c. ; d. 4 Nov. 1856.

De la Rue, Gervais, abbi, French historian
;

6. 1751 ; pubUshed " Essais Historiques sur les

Bardes," &c., 1S34; d. 1835.

De la Rue, Warren, chemist and astronomer

;

6. about 1S15
;
photographed the solar eclipse,

18 July, i860; also the Moon, Saturn, Mars,
and other planets since.

Delaunay, Charles Eugene, French mathe-
matician ; 6. 9 April. 1S16,

Delavigne, Jean Fran9oi3 Casimir, French
\jc\c and dramatic poet ; h. 4 April, 1 793 ;

wrote " Les Vepres Siciliennes ;
" " Come-

diens;" " I'Ecole des VieUlards," &c. ; d. ii

Dec. 1843.
Delaunet, Emmanuel, Louis Henry, comte

d'Antragues, Bourbonist political agent ; asas-

sinated at Barnes, Surrey, by his Italian

servant, 3 July, 18 12.
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De l'Epee, see Epee.

Delessekt, Benjamin, Frencli banker and
philanthropist; h. 14 Feb. 1773; promoted the

establishment of savings' banks, and encouraged

the arts and sciences; d. I March, 1847.

Delfico, Melchiore, Neapolitan lawyer, his-

torian, and legal reformer ; h. I Aug. 1 744

;

d. 21 June, 1835.

Delille, Jacques, abbd, French poet; h. 22

June, 1738; translated "Virgil;" Milton's

"Paradise Lost;" Pope's "Essay on Man;"
wrote " Les Jardins ;" " L'Imagination ;"

d. I May, 1813.

Delisle, see Lisle.

Delius, Heinrich Friedrich, German physi-

cian; h. 8 July, 1720; d. 22 Oct. 1791.

Delius, Christoph Traugott, German minera-

logist ; 6. 1728; published, in German, a

"Treatise on the Origin of Mountains," 1770;
d. 21 Jan. 1779.
Della Maeia, Domenico, Italian musical

composer; b. 1768; d. 9 March, 1 800.

Delmont, Deodato, Flemish painter; 6. 1581

;

d. 25 Nov. 1634.

Delolme, Jean Louis, Genevese writer

;

h. about 1 740 ;
published his work on the

"Constitution of England," in French, 1771 ;

in English, 1772 ;
" History of the Flagellants,"

1782; d. 16 July, 1806.

Delorme, PhiUbert, French architect ; h. about

1 5 18; employed by Francis I. and Henry II.

in the construction of Fontainebleau
;
published

"Nouvelles Inventions pour Men batir k petit

frais," 1551; d. 30 May, 1577.

Deluc, Jean Andrd, Genevese physicist and
geologist ; h. 8 Feb. 1727 ; discovered the

maximum density of water, 1 772; published

"Recherches sur 1'Atmosphere," I'J'J'i;
" Let-

tres Physiques," 1778 ;
"Voyages Gdologiques,"

1810-13; d. 8 Nov. 1817.

Demades, Athenian orator, partisan of Philip

in opposition to Demosthenes ; interceded with
Alexander and saved the orators, B.C. 335 ;

killed by Antipater for attacldng him in a letter

to Perdiccas, 318.

Demetrius I. II., kings of Macedon :

I. Poliorcetes, son of Antigonus, king of Asia

;

fought under his father . . . B.C. 317, fii s^g.

Made king by liis father 306
Besieged Ehodes without success . . . 305
Liberated Greece from Ptolemy and Cassander,
and nominated commander-in-chief of all

Greece 303
Defeated by Lysimachus and Seleucus, and his

father slain at Ipsus 301
Eejected by the Athenians ; besieged and took
Athens 295
Caused Alexander to be assassinated, and be-

came king of Macedon ..... 204
Attempted to recover Asia ; unsuccessful ; sur-

rendered himself prisoner to Seleucus, 286 ; d. 283
II. son of Antigonus Gonatas, son of Demetrius

I. ;
king, 239 d. 229

Demetrius, son of Philip V. of Macedon;
given up as a hostage to the Komans, B.C. 198

;

restored, 193 ; accused by his brother Perseus,

and put to death about 178.

Demetrius I.—III., kings of Syria :

I. Soter ; long a hostage at Eome ; king, 162 ; de-
feated by Alexander Belas .... 150

II. Nicator, son ; recovered the kingdom, 146 ;

defeated and taken prisoner by Tryphon, 138;
recovered his kingdom, 128 ; said to have been
assassinated by his wife Cleopatra . . . 125

III. Eucserus ; king 95-83

Demetrius Cydonius, Greek theological

writer, about 1384.

Demetrius Phalereus, Athenian statesman,

orator, poet, and philosopher; &. about B.C.

345 ; made governor of Athens by Cassander,

317 ; fled at approach of Demetrius Poliorcetes,

307 ; d. soon after 283.

Demetrius, Russian grand dukes :

I. the Terrible, 1276 ; expelled by his brother
Andrew 1294

II. 1322; killed his father's murderers; put
to death by Usbcck, khan of the Tartars . 1325
III 1360-63
IV. b. 1349; grand duke, 1359; defeated the Tartars
in a great battle, Sept. 13S0; Moscow taken by
them, 26 Aug. 1382; made the throne hereditary, cZ.1389

Demetrius, son of Ivan IV., czar of Pussia;
6. 1 58 1 ; either murdered, or kiUed himself by
accident, 15 May, 1591.

Demetrius, the false czar :

Appeared in Poland declaring himself to be the
Demetrius said to be murdered . . . 1603
Helped by the Poles ; defeated prince Feodor
and the Russians Dec. 1604
Accepted by the Russians on the death of the
czar Boris April, 1605

Killed during the insurrection termed " The
matins of Moscow" . . . 27 May, 1606

Demidoff, a natole, count, learned Pussian

;

h. 1 81 2; published "Vdyage dans la Pussie
M^ridionale," 1839-41 ; married princess

Mathilde, daughter of Jerome Bonaparte, 1 841

;

separated by mutual consent, 1846.

Democritus, Greek philosopher, travelled over

Asia and Africa, termed the "laughing philo-

sopher ; " h. about B.C. 460 ; studied to discover

causes, and opposed the doctrine of chance ; in-

vented atomic theory; d. about 357.
De Moivre, Abraham, French mathemati-

cian; h. 26 May, 1667; as a protestant, came
to England on the revocation of the edict of

Nantes, 1 685 ; associated with Newton and his

contemporaries
;

published " Doctrine of

Chances," 1718; " Annuities of Lives," 1724;
" Miscellanea Analytica de Seriebus et Quadra-
turis," 1 730; d. 27 Nov. 1754.
De Morgan, Augustus, mathematician ; h. in

India, 1806; contended for the union of logic

and mathematics
;
professor in University Col-

lege, London, 1828-31, 1836-66; published "Ele-

ments of Algebra," 1835; " Elements of Tri-

gonometry," 1837; "Essay on Probabilities,"

1838; " Book of Almanacs," 1851, &c.

Demosthenes, Athenian general; unsuccess-

ful in war with the ^Etolians, B.C. 426 ; de-

feated at the siege of Syracuse ; surrendered

;

put to death, Sept. 413.



DEM 127 DEE,

Demosthenes, Athenian orator and states-

man; h. about B.C. 382 or 385 ; d. 322.

Entered public life 356
His first philippic . . . . . . 352
His oration on the peace with Philip . . 346
Opposed -lEschines and the party bribed by
Philip 346, et seq.

His second philippic, 344 ; his third philippic 342
Successful ; increased the power of Athens . 340
Advised union with the Thebans ; defeated by
Philip at Chfwronea 338
Aided Thebes against Alexander . . . 336
Delivered up to him, but spared by him . 335
Oration " for the crown " against ^schines . 330
Exiled from Athens 325
Recalled at Alexander's death .... 323
After the defeat of the Greeks at Cranon, 7 Aug.,
took poison 14 Oct. 322

Demours, Pierre, French oculist and natural-

ist ; b. 1702 ; d. 26 June, 1795 ; his son,

Antoine-Pierrk, b. 16 Dec. 1762 ;
employed

belladonna to dilate the pupil, and invented

an artificial pupil ; d. 4 Oct. 1836. •

Demoustier, Charles Albert, French dramatic

poet ; &. II March, 1 760 ; d. 2 March,
1801.

Dempster, George, miscellaneous writer

;

b. 1736 ; d. 1818.

Dempster, Thomas, Scotch theologian and
scholar, very eccentric ; b. 23 Aug. 1 579 ;

d. 16 Sept. 1625; his " Historia Ecclesiastica

Gentis Scotorum," printed 1627.

Denham, Sir John, Irish poet ; b. 161 5 ;

published " Cooper's Hill," 1643 ; d. March,
1868.

Denham, Dixon, African traveller ; b. 1 786 ;

d. 9 June, 1828.

Denina, Giacomo Maria Carlo, Piedmontese
historian ; b. 1731 ;

published " Delle Rivolu-

zioni d'ltalia," 1769, et seq. ; resided in Prussia,

1782 ;
published '* La Prusse Littt^raire,"

1 790- 1 ; introduced to Napoleon, and made
imperial librarian, 1804 ; d. Dec. 181 3.

Denison, Edward, bishop of Salisbury
;

b. 1801
;
consecrated, 1837 ; d. 6 March, 1854.

Denison, George Anthony, archdeacon of

Taunton ; b. 1 805 ; sentenced by the ecclesi-

astical court to deprivation for his doctrines on
"the real presence," Jan. 1856 ; sentence

annulled by the privy council, 6 Feb.

1858.

Denison, John EveljTi, M.P. ; 6. 1800

;

unanimously chosen speaker of the house of

commons, 1857, 1859, 1866, and Dec. 1868.

Denison, Sir William Thomas, statesman

;

b. 1804 ;
governor of Tasmania, 1846-54

;

governor-general of New South Wales, 1854-60;

of Madras, 1860-66.

Denman, Thomas, surgeon ; b. 27 June, 1 733;
published " Introduction to the Practice of

Midwifery," 1787; d. 26 Nov. 1815.

Denman, Thomas Denman, lord, lawyer

:

earnest opposer of slavery, and promoter of

education and legal reform ; b. 23 Feb. 1779 ;

solicitor-general to queen Caroline, 1 820 ; com-

mon sergeant of London, 1822 ; chief justice of

the king's bench, 7 Nov. 1832 ; created baron,

March, 1834; retired, 28 Feb. 1850 ; d. 22
Sept. 1854.

Denner, Balthasar, German portrait painter

;

b. 1685 ; d.. 1747.
Denner, Johann Christoph, German musical

instrument maker; 6. 13 Aug. 1655 ; invented
the clarionette about 1 690, or 1 700 ; d. 20
April, 1707.

Dennis, John, critic, and dramatic and politi-

cal writer ; b. 1657; attacked Addison's Cato,

and put in the Dunciad by Pope ; invented a
new kind of theatrical thunder, 1709; d. 6
Jan. 1734.
Dennistoun, James, Scotch biographer

;

b. 1803; published "Memoirs of Sir Robert
Strange," 1855 ; d. 13 Feb. 1855.

Denny, Sir Anthony, courtier ; favourite of

Henry VIII. ; d. 1550.

Denon, Baron Dominique Vivant, French
artist

;
patronised by Louis XV., and succes-

sive rulers of France ; b. 4 Jan. 1747 ; went to

Egypt, and published his " Vo^-age dans la

Basse et la Haute Egjqite," 1802; made a
director-general of the museums, 1802; dis-

missed, 1814 ; d. 2y April, 1 825.

Dent, Edward J., chronometer maker ; de-

scribed his dipleidoscope, 1845; 1S53.

Dkntatus, INIarcus Curius, Roman consul ; de-

feated Pyrrhus near Beneventum, and com-
pelled him to leave Italy, B.C. 275 ; built an
aqueduct from the Anio to Rome, 272.

Denys, or DioNYSius, St., apostle of France
;

martyred about 250.

Denys, Jacques, Flemish painter ; b. 29 July,

1644 ; d. after 1 694.
D'EoN, chevalier, equerry to Louis XV.

;

6. 1728; during his residence in England,
doubts arose respecting his sex ; at a trial was
declared to be a female, July, 1777 ;

proved to

be a male at his death, 21 May, 18 10.

Deparcieux, Antoiue, French mathemati-
cian ; b. iS Oct. 1 703 ;

published " Essai sur
la Probability de la Dur(5e de la Vie humaine,"
1 746 ; d. 2 Sept. 1 768.

Depping, Georges Bernard, French historian;

b. II May, 1 784 ;
published " Histoire de

I'Espagne," 1811; "Histoire du Commerce,"
1830 ;

" Les Juifs dans le ]Moyen Age," 1834 ;

"Histoire de la Normandie," 1835 ; d. 5 Sept.

1853-

De Quincey, Thomas, essayist and critic
;

b. 1785 ; became actiuainted with Words-
worth, Coleridge, and Southey, 1807 ;

pub-
lished " Confessions of an English Opium-
eater," 1822

;
"Logic of Political Economy,"

1844 ; liis collected works, 1856, et seq.; d. 8
Dec. 1859.
Derby, James Stanley, earl of ; b. 1 596

;

fought for Charles I. ; beheaded after the

battle of Worcester, 15 Oct. 165 1.



128 DES

Derby, Edward Geoffrey Smith Stanley, earl

of; 6. 29 March, 1799; d. 23 Oct. 1869.
As Mr Stanley, M.P. for Stockbridge . . 1820
As chief secretary for Ireland, strenuously op-
posed O'Connell . . . . . 1830-3

Secretary for the colonies, March, 1833, to July, 1834,
and Sept. 1841 to Dec. 1845

Called to house of peers as baron Stanley Oct. 1844
Succeeded his father as earl of Derby 30 June, 1851
His first administration . . 27 Feb. 1852
Elected chancellor of the university of Oxford Oct. 1S52
Defeated on the budget, 16 Dec. ; resigned 17 Dec. 1852
His second administration . . 25 Feb. 1858
Eeformbill rejected. 31 March ; resigned (through
vote of want of confidence in the commons)

II June, 1859
Published translation of the Iliad . . . 1865
His third administration ... 6 July, 1866
Eesigned on account of ill health . 25 Feb. 1868

Derby, Edward Henry Smith Stanley, son of

precedinc;; b. 21 July, 1826.
As lord Stanley, under-secretary for foreign affairs,

March-Dec. 1852 ; commissioner for India, May 1858 ;

secretary for India, Aug. 1858-June 1859 ; foreign
secretary, June 1866-Dec. 1868.

Dehcyllidas, Spartan diplomatist ; excited

the cities on the Hellespont to revolt against

Athens, B.C. 41 1 ; made peace with Tis.sa-

phernes, 396.

Derham, William, D.D., clergyman and astro-

nomer ; b. 26 Nov. 1657 ;
published "Physico-

Theology," 1713 ;
"Astro-Theology," 17 14;

"Artificial Clock-maker," 1714; d!.5 April, 1735.
Deric, Gilles, French historian

;
published

" Histoire Ecclesiastique de Bretagne," 1777-
80 ; d. about 1 796.

Derosne, Charles, French chemist and me-
chanic ; b. 1 780 ;

improved the manufacture of

sugar from beet-root, 181 1
;

applied animal
charcoal from burnt bone to the purification of

syrup in the sugar manufacture, 1 8
1 3 ; d. 1 846.

Derwentwater, James E,adclyffe, earl of
;

took up arms for the pretender ; taken at

Preston, 13 Nov. 1715 ; tried and condemned,

9 Feb.
;
executed, 24 Feb. 1 7 16. See liadclyffe.

Derzhavin, Gabriel Komanovich, Russian
poet and statesman ; b. 3 July, 1743 ; his
" Oda Bog" (address to the Deity), much
admired; d. 6 July, 181 6.

Desaguiliers, Jean Th^ophile, French physi-

cist ; 6. 12 March, 1683 ; a protestant ; came
to England at the revocation of the edict of

Nantes, 22 Oct. 1685 ;
professor at Oxford,

1702-12
;
published "System of Experimental

Philosophy," 1725 ; d. 29 Feb. 1744.
Des.ux de Voygoux, Louis Charles Antoine,

French general; 6. 17 Aug. 1768; killed, 14
June, 1800.
Served in the army of the Ehine, and declared to

be the best general 1794
Ordered to be arrested, but saved by his soldiers

;

commanded in the expedition to Egypt ; cap-

tured Alexandria .... 2 July, 1798
Gained the victory at the Pyramids 21 July, 1798
Conquered upper Egypt .... Aug. 1798
While returning to France, made prisoner by the
English ; released ; arrived at Toulon 3 May, 1800

Arrived at Marengo, and helped to gain the vic-

tory; killed 14 June, 1800

Desargues, Gaspard, French mathematician,
friend of Pascal and Descartes; b. 1593; d. 1662.

Desaugiers, French musical composers : Marc
Antoine; b. 1752; d. 10 Sept. 1793. Marc
Antoine Madeleine

;
popular song writer and

dramatist; b. 17 Nov. 1772 ; d. 9 Aug. 1827.
Desault, Pierre, French physician ; intro-

duced salivation; b. 1675; d. about 1740.
Desault, Pierre Joseph, French surgeon;

b. 1744; d. I June, 1795.
Des Barreaux, Jacques Valine, French poet;

b. 1602; d. 9 May, 1673.
Desbillons, Frangois Joseph Terrasse, French

Latinist, surnamed "last of the Romans;"
6.27 Jan. 1 7 1 1 ;

published "Ars bene Vivendi,

"

inveighing against the use of tea, &c., a poem
in Latin iambics, 1 788 ; d. 9 March, 1 789.
Descarte.s, or Des Quartes (Cartesius),

Rend du Perrot, French philosopher, mathe-
matician', propounder of the doctrine of

vortices; 31 March, 1 596; published " Dis-

cours de la Methods pour bien conduire sa

Raison," 1637; "Summa Philosophije," 1644;
accepted the invitation of queen Christina

;

d. at Stockholm, 1 1 Feb. 1650.

Descroizilles, French chemists :

Francois ; b. 20 Sept. 1707 ; discovered a new
purgative salt, 1760 . . d. 11 March, 1788
Francois Antoine Henri, son; b. u June, 1751;
invented an alkalimeter, and other apparatus

d. 14 April, 1825

Deseriz, (Deseritius), Joseph, Hungarian
bishop, philosopher, and historian ; b. 1 702

;

d. 1765.
Deseze, Raymond, French lawyer; b. 1750;

defended Louis XIV. at his trial, 26 Dec,

1792; d. 1828.

Des Fontaines, Rend Louiche, French natu-

ralist; b. about 1751 ;
published "Flora Atlan-

tica," 1778; explored Barbary, 1783; d. 16

Nov. 1833.

Desgenettes, Nicolas Rend Dufriche, baron,

French physician; b. 22 May, 1762; acted

heroically as chief physician in the Egyptian
expedition, 1 798-99 ;

accompanied the army
into Germany, Poland, and Russia, 18 12- 13;
d. 3 Feb. 1837.

Desgodets, Antoine, French architect; 6. 1653;
his "Lois des Batiments " published, 1748;
d. 20 May, 1728.

Deshays, Jean Baptiste, "le Romain,"
French painter; b. 1 729; d. lo Feb. 1765.

Deshoulieres, Antoinette du Ligier de la

Garde, learned French poetess; b. about 1634;
wrote Idylls; d. 17 Feb. 1 694. Her daughter,

Antoinette, poetess ; b. 1662; d 8 Aug. 17 18.

Desiderius (or Didier), last Lombard king of

Italy, succeeded his brother, Astolphus, 756

;

dethroned by Charlemagne, whom the pope,

Adrian I., had invited into Italy, 774; d. in a

monastery about 775.
Desjardins, or Baumgarten, Martin van

den, Dutch sculptor; b. 1640; d. 1694.
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Desmahis, Joseph rran9ois Edouard de

Corsembleu, French poet and dramatist; 6. 3
Eeb. 1722; d. 25 Feb. 1761.

Desmaiseaux, Pierre, French literary histo-

rian; h. 1666; published "Vie de Bayle," 1722;

"Vie de Boileau," 1 7 12; d. June, 1745.

Desmares, Toussaint Gui Joseph, French
Jansenist preacher; h. 1599; 6 Jan, 1669.

See Champmesle.
Desmarets, Jean, French critic; h. 1595;

d. 28 Oct. 1676,

Desmarets, Nicolas, French financier, nephew
of Colbert; b. about 1650; director of finances;

made controller-general, 1708; dismissed, Sept.

1715 ; d. 1721.

Desmichels, Louis Alexis, baron, French
general; b. 15 March, 1779; served under
Napoleon, 1802-15; in Africa, 1833; published
" Relation des Evenements en Alg^rie," 1835 ;

d. 8 June, 1845.

Desmoulins, Camille, French political writer;

b. 1762; wrote "le Vieux Cordelier," and
many pamphlets ; embraced the revolution

;

excited the people to arm and destroy the

Bastille, 12-14 J^^J? 17^9; denounced by the

court, 2 Aug, 1790; joined the "Club Corde-

lier" (Danton, Marat, &c.), 1791 ;
published

"le Vieux Cordelier," attacking Robespierre,

who tried to save him, 7 Jan. ; condemned

;

guUotined, 5 April, 1794; (his wife executed
soon after).

Desmoulins, Antoine, French physiologist

and naturalist; b. 1796; published " Histoire

Naturelle des Races Humaines," 1826; cZ. 1828.

Desnoyers, Auguste Gaspard Louis Boucher,
baron, French artist; b. 20 Dec. 1779; cZ. 15
Feb. 1857.
Desnoyers, Jules Pierre Frangois Stanislas,

French historian and geologist; b. 8 Oct. 1800.

Desormeaux, Joseph Louis Ripault, French
historian; b. 3 Nov. 1 724; d. 21 March,

1793-
Despard, Col. Edward Marcus, Irish military

officer; b. about 1755; served against the

Spaniards
;
engaged in a plot to overthrow the

government
;
tried, condemned, 20 Jan. ; exe-

cuted, 21 Feb. 1803.

Despars, Jacques (Jacobus de Partibus),

French physician; b. 1380; d. 3 Jan. 1458.

His commentaries on Aviceima printed 1 498.

Despencer, Hugh le, favoured and enriched

by Edward II. of England, 1320; his lands

ravaged by the nobles, and himself banished,

Aug. 1321 ; recalled by the king, Oct. 1321

;

during an insurrection headed by the queen,
hanged, Oct. 1326. His son, Hugh, hanged,
Nov. 1326.

Desportes, Fran9ois, French animal painter;

b. 24 Feb. 1661 ; d. 15 April, 1743.
Desperriers, Bonaventure, French satirist,

author of the " Cymballum Mundi," 1537;
d. about 1544.

Desportes, Philippe, French poet; 6, 1545;
d. 5 Oct. 1606.

Desportes, Jean Baptiste, French botanist,

phj^sician at St. Domingo; b. 1704; d. 1748.
Despretz, Cfear Mansuete, French physicist

;

6. 4 or 10 May, 1792; published "Recherches
Exp^rimentales sur les Causes de la Chaleur
Animale," 1824; d. 15 March, 1863.

Desprez, or Depres, Josquin, French musi-
cian and composer; b. about 1450 ;

composed
Masses, Songs, &c. ; d. about 1532.
Desprez, Louis, French sculptor ; b. 7 July,

1799.
Desroches, Madeleine and Catherine Neveu,

French poetesses
;
published " Gj^uvres, " 1578;

d. 1587.

Dessalines, Jean Jacques, emperor of the
blacks at Hayti ; b. a slave, about 1 760 ; d. ij

Oct. 1806.
Joined the insurrection under Toussaint I'Ouver-
ture 1 801
Afterwards joined the French under Leclerc ; re-

joined the rebels; became commander, and de-
feated and expelled the French . . Nov. 1803
Proclaimed governor, i Jan.; ordered frightful
reprisals on the whites, March ; crowned em-
peror as Jacques I. .... 8 Oct. 1804

Despotic and cruel ; assassinated . . 17 Oct. 1806

D'Este, Sir Augustus Frederic, K.C.H., son
of Augustus Frederic, duke of Sussex, and
lady Augusta Murray; b. 1 794; d. 28 Dec.
1848.

Destouches, Philippe N^ricaidt, French
comic dramatist; b. 1680; employed diploma-
tically . by the regent Orleans, 1 7 1 7 ; ^vrote

"L' Irresolu," 1713; "Le Glorieux," 1732,
&c. ; d. 4 July, 1754.
D'EsTR^ES, Gabrielle, mistress of Henry IV.

of France, see wader Bstnes ; d. 10 April, 1599.
De Tott, Fran9ois, baron, French diplomat-

ist; 6. 1733; re-organised the Turkish army,
1768; d. 1793.
Deucalion, king of Thessaly; deluge in his

time, dated B.C. 1503; 1504 (Hales); 1433
(Clinton).

Deusdedit, Saint, pope, see Adeodatus.
De Verb, Sir Aubrey, baronet, Irish poet

;

b. 12 May, 1807; published "Julian the Apos-
tate," 1822; "Song of Faith," 1842; d. 5
July, 1846.

De Verb, Aubrey Thomas, poet; b. 1814;
published " Waldenses," 1842; "English Mis-
rule and Irish Misdeeds," 1848: "Poems,"
1858.

Devbreux, earls of Essex

:

I. Walter, viscount Hereford . . .6. 15.^0
Suppressed the rebellion in Northumberland 1571
Made earl of E.ssex . . . .4 May, 1572
Governor of Ulster; wrote "Complaint of a
Sinner," a poem ; said to have been poisoned
by the earl of Leicester (who married his
widow j Sept. 1576

II. Robert 6. 10 Nov. 1567
Fought under Leicester in the low countries 1585
Became favourite of queen Elizabeth, with whom
he often quarrelled 1589

I
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Sent to assist Henry IV. . . ^ . 1591
Took and plundered Cadiz . . 15 Sept. 1596
Made earl marshal 1597
Made lord-deputy of Ireland at his own request,

to suppress the rebellion . . 12 March, 1599
Unsuccessful ; returned abruptly to England,
and presented himself to Elizabeth, 28 Sept. ;

committed to custody .... 2 Oct. 1599
Vainly attempted to recover the queen's favour

;

leagued with Komanists and Puritans . 1600

Imprisoned the counsellors sent to warn him
from treason ; marched with an army through
London ; not supported ; surrendered 8 Feb. 1601

Tried, 19 Feb. ; executed . . .25 Feb. 1601

III. Robert, son ;
b. 1592

Restored to his rank 1603

Married Lady Frances Howard . . . 1606

Divorced ;—raised troops and joined the elector

palatine 1620

At first employed by Charles I. to treat with the

Scots Oct. 1640
General of the southern army . . Sept. 1641

Distrusted ; dismissed .... Nov. 1641

Made captain-general of the parliament army
12 July, 1642

Opposed Charles himself at the indecisive battle

of Edgehill 23 Oct. 1642

Took Reading, 27 April ; relieved Gloucester
6 Sept. 1643

Defeated royalists at Newbury . 20 Sept. 1643
Marched to Cornwall, June ; and surrounded
with a few officers, escaped to Plymouth ; his

army laid down arms, and allowed to retire, Sept. 1644
Retired "through self-denying ordinance," 2

April, 1645 ci. 14 Sept. 1646

Deville, see Sainte-Claire DeviUe.

De Vigny, Alfred, count, French poet and
novelist; &. 27 March, 1799; published "Cinq-

Mars," 1826; d. 18 Sept. 1863.

Devon, or Devonshire, earls of

:

Richard de Redvers, d. 1137.

Hugh Courtenay, son of Hugh Courtenay and Mary
de Redvers ; earl, 1335.
Thomas Courtenay ; earl, 1458 ; attainted and be-

headed, 1461.

Humphry Stafford; earl, 17 May; beheaded, 17
Aug. 1469.
Edward Courtenay ; earl, 1485 ; d. 1509.
William Courtenay ; earl, 1511 ; married Cathe-
rine, daughter of king Edward IV. ; d. 151 1.

Henry Courtenay, son ; earl, 1511 ; beheaded, 18

June, 1525.
Edward Courtenay; earl, 1553; d. 1556. (Extinct).

Charles Blount ; earl, 1603 ; d. 1606. (Extinct).

William Courtenay ; claimed the earldom, 1830

;

earl, 14 March, 1831 ; d. 26 May, 1835.

William Reginald Courtenay, cousin ; 6. 19 June,

1777 ; d. 19 March, 1859.

William Reginald Courtenay, son ; 5. 15 April,

1807 ;
earl, 1859 ; chancellor of duchy of Lancaster,

July 1866 to May 1867 ; president of poor-law board.
May 1867—Nov. 1868.

Devonshire, Cavendish, earls and dukes of :

William, son of Sir William Cavendish, {which see) ;

earl, Aug 1618 ; d. 1625.

William, son ; earl, 1625 ; d. 1628.

William, son ;
earl, 1628 ; d. 1684.

William, son ; earl, 1684 ; duke, 12 May, 1694 ; d. iS

Aug. 1707.
William, son ; d. 1729.

William, son ; lord-lieutenant of Ireland, 1737; d. 5
Dec. 1755.
William, son; b. 1720; lord-lieutenant of Ireland,

1754 ; d. 2 Oct. T764.

William, son ; b. 14 Dee. 1748 ; d. 29 July, i8ri.

William Spencer, son; b. 21 May, 1790; d. 17 Jan.

William, cousin ; b. 27 April, 1808 ; earl of Burling-
ton, 9 May, 1834 ; chancellor of university of London,
1836-56 ;

duke, 17 Jan. 1858 ; chancellor of university
of Cambridge, Jan. 1862.

Devonshire, duchesses of, wives of Williain,

fifth duke :

Georgiana Spencer, poet, friend of Fox and the
Whigs ; b. g June, 1757 ; married, 6 June, 1774; d. 30
March, 1806.

Elizabeth Foster, &. 1759; married, 19 Oct. 1809;
long resided at Rome, and fostered the fine arts

;

published Caro's translation of the " Eneide," with
engravings, 12 vols., folio, 1818 ; d. 20 March, 1824.

D'EwES, Sir Symonds, antiquary; 6. 18 Dec.
1 602

;
published " Harangue concerning the

Antiquity of Cambridge," 1642 ;
compiled

journals of the parliaments of Elizabeth, (pub-

lished, 1682); d. 18 April, 1650.

De Winter, Jan Willem, Dutch admiral;
b. 1750 ; d. 2 June, 1812.

De Witt, Jan, Dutch statesman; b. Sept.

1625; massacred, 24 July, 1672.

Opposed the ambition of the house of Orange . 1650
Grand pensionary 1652
Made peace with Cromwell 1654
At the restoration made alliance with France,
and war with England 1664

Allied with England against France . . . 1667
Louis XIV. invaded Holland ; William of Orange
called to command of army and navy ; Jan
and Cornells De Witt massacred by the mob,

24 July, 1672

Dezallier d'Argenville, Antoine Joseph,
French naturalist; b. 4 July, 1680; d. 29
Nov. 1765.

Dhuleep Singh, son of Runjeet Singh, rajah
of the Punjab ; b. 1838 ; the Punjaub annexed

;

a pension of ;!^40,ooo granted him, March,
1 849 ; became a Christian ; naturalized in Eng-
land ; married a protestant at Alexandria,

1864.

Diadumenianus, Marcus Opelius Antoninus,
Roman emperor, son of Macrinus, who suc-

ceeded Caracalla, 217; killed, 218,

DiAGORAS, Greek philosopher of Melos";

opposed the popular religion, and termed " The
Atheist ;" d. about B.C. 436. i'-"^

Diane de Poitiers, duchesse de Valentinois
;

b. 3 Sept, 1499 ; married Louis de Brdze,

comte de Maulevrier, about 15 12; widow, 3
July, 1521 ; interceded for the life of ) her
father, and became mistress of Francis I.

about 1527; and of his son, Henry II., who
made her a duchess, 1548 ; d. 22 April,

1566.

Diane de France, illegitimate daughter of

Henry II., talented and able; b. 1538; mar-
ried FranQois due de Montmorency, 1557 5

widow, 1579; reconciled her brother, Henry
III., to Henry, king of Navarre, 1588; d. 3
Jan. 1 619.

DiAS, or Diaz, Bartholomew, Portuguese navi-

gator ; discovered the Cape of Good Hope,
which he named "Cabo Tormentoso," i486 or

1487; d. 1500.
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DiBDiN family :

Charles, writer of sea songs and operas ; b. 1745 ; his

"Quaker" performed, 1777; d. 25 July, 1814.

Thomas, son, dramatist and song-writer; ''wrote the
"High-Mettled Racer") ; b. 1771 ; d. 16 Sept. 1841.

Eev. Thomas Frogxall, (nephew of Charles), biblio-

grapher ; b. 1770; published "Bibliomania," 1811 ;

assisted to found the "Roxburgh Club," 1812 ; pub-
lished "Bibliotheca Spenceriana," 1814-15 ; "Biblio-
graphical Decameron," 1817 ; "Bibliographical,
Antiquarian, and Picturesque Tour in France and
Germany," 1821 ; d. 18 Nov. 1847.

Dic^AECHUS, peripatetic philosopher, geo-

grapher, and historian ; d. about B.C. 285.

DiCETO, Raoul de ; wrote " Historia de
Eegibus Britonum usque ad Saec. VII.)

;

d. 1283.

Dick, Thomas, D.D., Scotch "secession"
minister and writer on science; b. 1772; pub-
lished " Christian Philosopher," 1823; "Philo-
sophy of Religion," &c., 1825 ; d. 29 July,

1857.

Dick, Sir Robert, major-general ; entered
army, 1800

;
fought in peninsula ; killed at

Sobraon, 10 Feb. 1846.

Dickens, Charles, novelist; b. 7 Feb. 1812.

Published " Sketches by Boz " .... 1836
" Posthumous Memoirs of the Pickwick Club "

. 1837
"Oliver Twist" 1838
"Nicholas Nickleby" 1839
" Christmas Carol " 1843
Commenced editorship of the "Daily News,"

I Jan. 1846
" Dombey and Son " 1847-8
" Houseliold Words " 1850-59
"David Copperfleld' 1850
"All the Year Round." &c. .... 1859
Gave readings in United States . . . 1867-68

Dickenson, or Dickinson, Edmund, physi-

cian and philologist ; b. 1624 ;
published

"Delphi Phcenicizantes," (in which he derives

Greek mythology from the Old Testament),

1655 ;
"Physica,VetusetVera," 1702; d. April,

1707.

Dickson, James, Scotch botanist ; b. 1 738 ;

d. 1822.

DiCTTS Cretensis, mythical author of a con-

temporary ephemeris of the Trojan war ; dis-

covered at Crete, 66,

Diderot, Denis, French philosopher ; b. 5
Oct. 1 7 1 3 ; refused to choose a profession, and
devoted himself to literary study; published
" Pens^es Philosophiques " (burnt), 1746 ;

" Lettres sur les Aveugles, (for which he was
imprisoned), 1 749 ; with D ' Alembert and
Rousseau, published the " Encyclopedic,"

1751-72; d. 30 July, 1784.
DiDius, Marcus Salvius Julianus, emperor

;

b. about 133 ; bid against Flavius Sulpicianus
for the Roman purple

;
proclaimed emperor, 28

March
;
slain, i June, 193.

DiuiER, see Dcsideriiis.

Dido, queen of Phcenicia ; founded Carthage
at an assigned date varying from B.C. 1025 to

794.

DiDOT, Frangois Ambroise, French printer ;

b. 1730; d. 10 July, 1804. He and his family
have greatly improved printing and the arts

connected with it ; more especially his son,

Pierre, b. 1760 ; his folio " Virgil," 1798 ;

"Horace," 1799; d. 31 Dec. 1 853.
DiDRON, Adolphe Napolt^on, French archaeo-

logist ; 6. 13 March, 1806; published " Icono-

graphie Chrdtienne," 1843.

DiDYMUS, Alexandrian grammarian
; Jl. about

I A.D.

Diebitch SABALKLiNSKi, Ivan Frederic Karl
Anton, count, Russian general ; b. 13 May,
1785 ;

fought in the wars against Napoleon,
1805-14; effected the passage of the Balkan,
26 July, 1829; d. 10 Jvme, 1831.

Diefenbach, Ernst, German naturalist
; 6.27

Jan. 1811
;
published "Travels in New Zea-

land," 1843; d. I Oct. 1855.
Diefenbach, Lorenz, German linguist ;

b. 1806; published "Lexicon Comparativum
Linguarum Indo-Germauicarum," 1846-51.

Diemen, Anton van, Dutch admiral and go-

vernor of Batavia; b. 1 593; Abel van Tasman
directed by him to survey Australia, discovered

Van Diemen's Land (now Tasmania), 24 Nov.
1642; d. 19 April, 1645.
DiEMERBROCK, Isbrand van, Dutch physician

;

b. 13 Dec. 1609; published "De Peste," 1646;
d. ly Nov. 1674.
DiEPENBECK, Abraham van, Dutch painter;

6. about 1 607 ; visited England, and employed
to paint horses for the duke of Newcastle

;

director of the academy at Antwerp, 1641

;

d. 1675.
Dies, Albert, Hanoverian landscape painter,

engraver, and musician; b. 1755; d. 1822.

Diesbach, Nicolas, S^\^ss statesman ; b. about

1430; made the "Union hert^ditaire " with
Louis XL of France, 26 Oct. 1474; d. 1475.
DiETERiCH, Johann Conrad, German philolo-

gist; b. 19 Jan. 1 612; published " Diatribe de
Usu, Abu8u,et Neglectu Lectionis Scriptorum,"

1638; d. 24 June, 1699.
Dietrich (Dietricy, or Dietrich), Christian
Wilhehn Ernst, German painter; b. 30 Oct.

1712; his pictures, &c., at Dresden; d. 24
April, 1774.
Dietrich, Philippe Fr^d^ric, baron, French

mineralogist ; b. 1 748 ;
guillotined as a royalist,

28 Dec. 1793.
Dieterici, Karl Friedrich Wilhelm, Prussian

statistical writer ; b. 23 Aug. 1 790 ; d. 30 July,

1859.

Dieu, Louis de, Dutch orientalist and theolo-

gian; b. 7 April, 1570 ; d. 23 Dec. 1642.

Dieulafoy, Joseph Marie Armand Michel,
popular French writer of vaudevilles ; b. 1 762

;

d. 3 Dec. 1823.

Digby, earls of Bristol

:

JoHX ; b. 1580 : employed by James I. in Spain
to negotiate the marriage of prince Charles with
an infanta, 1622 . . . , d. 21 Jan. 1653
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George, his son ; h. Oct. 1612 ; able but eccen-
tric; at first neutral in the disputes between the
king and parliament, 1641; joined the king and
became secretary of state, 1643 ; excluded from
the act of oblivion, 1649 ; returned to England
about 1660 ; promoted the passing the test act,

1673 d. 28 March, 1676

DiGBT, Everard; h. 1581; knighted by king
James I., executed for promoting the gun-
powder plot, 30 Jan. 1 606.

DiGBY, Sir Kenehn, (son of Everard), eccentric

philosopher; 6. 1 1 July, 1603; educated at

Oxford ; became a catholic in Erance, 1636 ;

published " Treatise of the Nature of Bodies,"

1644 ;
" Of the Cure of Wounds by the Powder

of S}Tnpathy," 1658; d. 11 June, 1665. (His

memoirs by himself, published by Sir Harris

Nicolas, 1827.)

DiGBT, Kenelm, Roman Catholic writer

;

h. 1800
;
published ''Broad Stone of Honour,"

1829-48 ;
" Mores Catholici, or Ages of Eaith,"

II vols., 1841.

DiGGES, Sir Dudley, statesman; h. 1583;
published "Defence of Trade," 1615; "Com-
plete Ambassador," 1655; d. 8 March, 1639.

His son, Dudley, h. 161 2; published "Unlaw-
fulness of Subjects taking up arms against

their Sovereign," 1643; d. i Oct. 1643.

DiGGES, Leonard, a "military gentleman;"
published " Tectonicura," a system of measur-

ing, 1556; d. about 1573. His son, Thomas,
completed and published his father's " Stratio-

ticos," a geometrical military treatise, 1579 ;

d. 24 Aug. 1595.
DiLLEN, or Dillenius, Johann Jacob, German

botanist; h. 1687; published " Hortus Eltha-

mensis," 1732; " Historia Muscorum," 1 740-1

;

d. at Oxford, 2 April, 1 747,
Dillon, Peter, navigator ; h. about 1 785

;

explored the south seas, 1S19, et seq. ; ascer-

tained (1828) that La Perouse had been ship-

wrecked on the New Hebrides; his "Voyages "

published, 1836; d. 9 Feb. 1847.

DiLKE, literary family

:

Chakles Wentworth, b. 8 Dec 1789 ; edited
"Old English Plays," 1814; established the
"Athenaeum" literary journal . . 2 Jan. 1828

c^. 10 Aug. 1864.

Sir Charles Wentworth, son ; 6. 18 Feb. 1810;

a zealous promoter of the great exhibition of

1851 ; baronet, Jan. 1862 . . d. 10 May, 1869
Sir Charles Wentworth, son ; barrister ; b.

1843 ; published "Greater Britain," (travels in the
colonies), Nov. 1868; elected M. P. for Chelsea,

Dec. 1868

Dillon, Theobald, comte de, Erench general;

h. about 1 745 ;
massacred, by his soldiers, at

Lille, for commanding them to retreat, 29
April, 1792. His brother, Arthur, general;

h. 3 Sept. 1750; guillotined, 14 April, 1794.
Dillwyn, Lev.ds Weston, naturalist; h. 1778;

d. 31 Aug. 1855.

Dilworth, Thomas, schoolmaster
;
published

"Guide to the English Tongue," 1761; d. 17

Jan. 1780.

DiMSDALE, Thomas, baron, physician; h. 1711;
promoted inoculation for the small-pox, and
operated on the empress, Catherine II., and
the Russian royal family and nobility; d. 30
Dec. 1800.

DiNDORF, Wilhelm, German classical scholar;

h. 1802; edited, for Oxford, "Demosthenes,"
"^schylus," "Sophocles," "Euripides," "Aris-
tophanes," 1833-51.

DiNOTH, Richard, Erench historian; published
"De BelloCivili Gallico," 1582; d. about 1590.
DiNTER, Gustav Eriedrich, German educa-

tional writer; Z>. 29Eeb. 1760; d. 29 May, 1831.
DiocLES, Syracusan legislator, about B.C. 413.
Diocletianus Valerius, emperor of Rome;

h. about 245 ;
proclaimed emperor, 284 ;

perse-

cuted the Christians ; made Maximian Augustus,
286 ; and Con.stantius Chlorus and Galerius,

Caesars, 292 ;
abdicated, i May, 305 ; d. July,

313-
Diodati, Jean, Genevese protestant theo-

logian; &. 1576; translated the Bible into

Italian, published, 1 607; into Erench, 1644;
d. 3 Oct. 1649.

Diodorus Siculus, Greek historian; wrote
" Bibliotheca Historica" about B.C. 8.

DiODOTUS, kings of Bactria :—I. about B.C.

256 : II. about 240.

Diogenes, the cynic, Greek philosopher;

h. about B.C. 412; d. 323.
Diogenes Apolloniates, Greek natural philo-

sopher ; maintained that air is the primal ele-

ment of all things, with an intellectual energy,

B.C. 5th century.

Diogenes Laertius ; wrote " Lives of the

Philosophers " about end of 2nd century A.I).

Dion, Syracusan, statesman, friend of Plato

;

expelled the younger Dionysius, and became
master of Syracuse, B.C. 356; assassinated, 353.
Dion Cassius Cocceianus, Greek historian of

Rome; h. about 155 ;
consul, 219 or 220.

Dion Chrysostomus, Greek orator; fled from
Domitian ; favoured by Nerva and Trajan

;

d. about 117,

Dionysius, St., elected pope, 22 July, 259;
held a council against Sabellianism, 263 ; d. 26

Dec. 269.

Dionysius, I. II., tyrants of Syracuse :

I. , the elder; able, warlike, literary; b. about
430; obtained the government about b.c. 431;
frequently at war with Carthage . . d. 367

II. , the younger; indolent; succeeded his father,

367; expelled by Dion, 356; became tyrant of

Locri ; returned to Syracuse, 346 ; revolt ; sur-

rendered to Timoleon and retired to Corinth,

and said to have kept a school, 343 ; d. time
uncertain.

Dionysius of Halicarnassus, Greek historian

;

d. about 18.

Dionysius Exiguus, Greek theologian and
chronologist ; lived about 530; he assigned the

birth of Christ to the year of Rome, 753 ; on
which is based the vulgar era.
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DiONYSius, or Denis, king of Portugal, styled

the father of his country, the just, the liberal,

the labourer ; b. 9 Oct. 1261 ; succeeded his

father, Alfonso III., 16 Feb. 1279; d. 7 Jan.

1325-

DiOPHANTUS, Greek mathematician; wrote
"Arithmetical Questions," ist century, a.d.

DioscoRiDES, Pedacius or Pedanius, writer on
the materia medica, ist or 2nd century.
DiPPEL, Johann Conrad, German physician
and alchemist; 6. 10 Aug. 1672; discovered
" Dippel's oil," Prussian blue (Prussiate of iron),

published "Patum Fatuum," 1710; d. 25 April,

1734.
DiRAN, kings of Armenia:—I, king, 1 31-152.

II., king, 353; victorious over the Persians;
abdicated, 364.
DiRCK Hatichs, Dutch navigator

;
explored

New Guinea isles about 1616.

DiROis, rran9ois, French historian and theo-
logian ; b. 1620; i)ublished " Preuves et Pre-
juges pour la lleligion Chretienne," 1683 ; cZ. 1

1

Oct. 1690.

Disraeli, Benjamin, son of Isaac ; 6. 21 Dec.
1805.
Published " Vivian Grey " .... 182.5
Candidate for Marylebone as a radical . . 1833
M.P. for Maidstone as conservative . 1837-41
Married Mrs Wyndham Lewis . . .1839
Published " Coningsby ' 1844
Quitted Sir R. I'eel's party, and joined the pro-
tectionists 1846
M.P. for Shrewsbury, i<'4i-7: Buckinghamshire, 1847-68
Published " Lord George Bentinck, a Political
Biography" 1852
Chancellor of exchequer under Lord Derby, Feb.
—Dec. 1852 ; Feb. 1858—June 1S59 ; July 1866—

Feb. 1868
First lord of the treasury . 29 Feb.—Dec. 1868

Disraeli, Isaac, father of Benjamin ; b. 1766;
first published " Curiosities of Literature,"

1790 ;
" Calamities of Authors," 181 2 ;

" Quar-
rels of Authors," 1814; " Amenities of Litera-
ture," 1841 ; d. 19 Jan. 1848.
Dissen, Georg Ludolf, German scholar; 6. 17

Dec. 1784; edited "Pindar," 1830; d. Sept.

1837-

DiTHMAR, or DiTXfAR, Justus Christoph,
German historian; b. 13' March, 1677 ; d.

1737-
DiTHMAR, or DiTMAR, bishop of Merseburg,
German chronicler ; 6. 25 July, 976 ; d. i Dec.
1018.

Ditters de Dittersdorf, Carl, German
musical composer of operas and oratorios

;

^- 1739; d. SI Oct. 1799.
DiTTMER, Adolphe, French statesman and

journahst
; 6. 13 May, 1795 ;

published " Les
Soirees de Neuilly," 1827 ; d. lO May,
1846.

DiTTON, Humphry, mathematician ; h. 29
May, 1675; published "The New Law of

Fluids," 1714 ; d. 15 Oct. 1 71 5.

^
Dixon, George, navigator ; made diecoveries

in the south seas, 1785-8; d. about 1800.

Dixon, William Hepworth, historian and
critic; 6. 30 June, 1821

;
published "John

Howard," 1849 ; "William Penn" (opposing

Macaulay's charges), 1851 ;
" Robert Blake,"

1852; "Personal Histoiy of Lord Bacon,"

1861 ; "New America," 1867; "Spiritual

Wives," 1868.

D'Jezza, Ahmed, pacha of Acre ; h. in Bos-

nia about 1735 ; sold himself to slavery
;
bought

by Ali Bey, and employed by him as an assas-

sin ; commanded the Turki.sh troops opposed to

the French in Egj^pt ; and with Sydney Smith
defended Acre against the French, March

—

May, 1799; made peace with the French,

1802 ; d. 1804.

Dmitri, see Demetrius.

Dmitriev, Ivan Ivanovitch, Russian poet and
politician; b. 1760 ; works published, 1 795;
d. 15 Oct. 1837.

DoBELL, Sydney, poet; b. 1 824; published

"The Roman," 1850; "Balder," 1854

;

" England in time of War," 1 856.

Dobereiner, Johann Wolfgang, German che-

mist; b. 15 Dec. 1780; discovered the diffu-

sion of gases, properties of spongy platinum

;

invented the philosopher's lamp ; d. 24 March,

1849.

Dobner, Felix Job, Bohemian historian;

b. 30 May, 1 7 19; d. 24 May, 1790.

DoBHENTEi, Gabor, Hungarian author

;

b. 1786; friend of Sir John Bo^\Ting, Miss
Pardoe, &c.

;
began to publish "Monuments

of the Magyar Language," 1825 ; d. 27 March,

1851.

DoBRiZHOFFER, Martin, Styrian Jesuit mis-

sionary, sent to South America ; b. IT IT,
published " Historia de Abiponibus," 1784
(translated by Sarah Coleridge, 1822) ; d.

1791.

DoBROWSKi, Josef, Bohemian philologist,

Jesuit; b. 17 Aug. 1753; published "Scrip-

tores Rerum Bohemicarum," 1783-4; " Ge-
schichte der Bohmischen Sprache," 1799; d. 6

Jan. 1829.

DoBSON, William, painter; b. 16 10; suc-

ceeded Vandyke as royal painter, about 1641 ;

d. 1646.

DocA, Frederick ]M. ; b. about 1 794 ;
pub-

lished a " Triglott Grammar;" d. 10 May,
1864.

DoD, Charles Roger ; b. 8 ISIay, 1 793 ; first

published his "Parliamentary Companion,"

1833 ;
" Peerage, Baronetage, and Knightage,"

1841 ; d. 21 Feb. 1855.
DoDART, Denis, French physician ; b. 1634

;

d. 5 Nov. 1707.

DoDD, George, architect ; 6. 1 783 ;
designed

Waterloo Bridge, 1806; d. 1827.

DoDD, Ralph, civil engineer ; 6. 1 761 ;
pro-

posed tunnel from Gravesend to Tilbury, &c.,

1 798 ;
published an " Account of the Principal

Canals," 1795 ; d. 1 822.
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DoDD, Robert, marine painter ; b. 1 748

;

d. about 1 8 10.

DoDD, William, D.D., poet and essayist;

i. June, 1729 ;
published " Reflections on

Death," 1763; "Commentary on the Bible,"

1765-70; executed for forgery, 27 June, 1777.
DODDKIDGE, Sir John, jurist; b. 1555; pub-

lished "The Lawyer's Light," 1629; "The
Complete Parson," 1602; d. 13 Sept. 1628.

Doddridge, Dr Philip, nonconformist theolo-

gian; b. 26 June, 1702; established a dissent-

ing academy, 1 729 ;
published " Family Expo-

sitor," 1738; " Rise and Progress of Religion

in the Soul," 1744; d. 26 Oct, 1751.

DoDiEU, Claude, sieur de Vely or Velly,

Trench bishop and diplomatist ; sent by Francis

I. to Charles V. to offer to decide their quarrel

by single combat, 1536 ; which led to the truce

of Mon9on, 16 Nov, 1537; d. 1558.

DoDOENS, Rembert, Flemish botanist; b. 29
June, 1518; d. 10 March 1585,
DoDSLEY, Robert, bookseller, poet, and drama-

tist ; b. 1 703 ;
originally a footman ; became a

bookseller, 1735 ; commenced " The Public

Register," 1 741 ;
published "Economy of

Human Life," 1750 ; the "Annual Register,"

written by Burke, 1758; "Collection of Old
Plays," 1780; d. 25 Sept, 1764.
DoDSOX, Michael, jurist ; b. 1732; d. 1799.
DODSWORTH, Roger, b. 1585 ; one of the com-

pilers of "Monasticon Anglicanum," published

1655; d. Aug, 1654.
DoDWELL, Edward, antiquary and artist

;

h. 1767; pubHshed "Classical Tour through
Greece in 1804-6," with many plates, 1819;
"Views and Descriptions of Cyclopian Re-
mains," published 1834; d. 14 May, 1832.

DoDWELL, Henry, Irisli theologian and classi-

cal scholar; b. Oct. 1641 ;
deprived as a non-

juror, 1689; published a singular "Epistolary

Discourse" on the soul, 1706; d. 7 June,

1711.

DcEDERLEiN, Johann Christoph, German
theologian; b. 28 Jan, 1 748; d. 2 Dec, 1792,
His son, LuDWiG, classical scholar; b. ig Dec,

1791; "Lateinische Synonymen," 1826; d. 9
Nov. 1863,

DoERiNGK, Matthseus, German Franciscan,

incorrectly said to be author of the "Nuremberg
Chronicle ;" lived about 1415-64.

DOGGET, Thomas, Irish actor and dramatist

;

instituted the annual prize of a coat and badge
to be rowed for on the Thames on Aug. i, the
anniversary of the accession of the house of

Hanover, commencing in 1715 ; d. 22 Sept.

1721.

DoGiEL, Mathias, Polish historian ; b. 1 7 1 5 ;

d. 24 Feb. 1 760.

DoHM, Christian Wilhelm von, German states-

man; 6. II Dec. 1 75 1; entered the Prussian

service, 1779; that of the king of Westphaha,

1807; retired, 18 10; d 29 May, 1820.

DoiGNY Du Ponceau, French poet, royalist

;

b. about 1750; d. 1830.

DoissiN, Louis, I'rench poet; b. 1721; d. 21

Sept. 1753.
DoLABELLA, P. Comelius, Roman statesman;

b. about B.C. 70; married Cicero's daughter
Tullia, 49; displayed great hatred to Caesar, 44;
outlawed for cruelty and extortion ; killed by
one of his own soldiers to avoid becoming a
prisoner, 43.
DoLBEN, John, archbishop of York; b. 1625;

consecrated, 1683; d. ii April, 1686.

Dolce, or Dolci, Carlo, Tuscan painter
;

b. 25 May, 1616; d. 17 Jan. 1686.

Dolce, Luigi, Italian poet; 6. 1508; d. 156S.

DoLCiNO, see Dulcino.

Dolet, Etienne, French scholar and printer

;

b. 1509 ; executed for heresy, 3 Aug. 1 546.

DoLGOROUKi, Ivan Mikhailovitch, Russian
poet; b. 1764; d. Dec. 1823.

Dollinger, Johann Joseph Ignatius, German
Roman catholic theologian and historian ; b. 28
Feb. 1799; published "Hippolytus and Kal-

Hstus," 1853; "Kircheund Kirchen," 1861.

Dollond, John, French optician ; b. 10 June,

1706 ; invented achromatic telescopes, 1757
(and received the Copley medal)

;
optician to

the king, 1761; d. 30 Nov. 1761. His son

Peter, optician; b. 1730; d. 2 July, 1820.

Nephew, George (Huggins), 6. 25 Jan. I774j

d. 13 May, 1852.

Dolomieu, Ddodat Guy Silvain Tancrfede

Gratet de, French mineralogist and geologist

;

b. 24 June, 1750; published "Voyage aux lies

de Lipari," 1783; d. 26 Nov. 1801.

DoMAT, or DouMAT, Jean, French jurist,

friend of Pascal, the " restorer of reason in

jurisprudence;" b. 30 Nov. 1625; "Lois
Civiles dans leur ordre naturel," published,

1689-1702; d. 14 March, 1696.

DoMBAT, Franz von, Austrian orientalist

;

b. 1756 ; d. 12 Dec. 1810.

Dombey, Joseph, French botanist and tra-

veller ; b. 20 Feb. 1742 ; d. May, 1793.

DoMBROWSKi, Jan Henryk, Polish general

;

b. 29 Aug. 1755; fought against Russia,

1792-4; entered the French service, and
formed the Polish legions, 1797; d. 26 June,

1818,

DoMENiCHi, Luigi, Italian poet ; d. 1564.

DoMENiCHiNO, see Zampieri.

Dominic, St., Italian austere cenobite ; d. 14

Oct. 1060.

Dominic, St. (Domingo de Guzman), founder

of the order of preaching friars (Dominicans)
;

b. II 70 ; one of the inquisitors employed

against the Albigenses, 1 208 ; d. 6 Aug. 1 221,

Dominic, "the Greek," painter, sculptor,

and architect ; b. 1548; d. 1625.

DoMiNis, Marco Antonio de, archbishop of

Spalatro, mathematician; b. 1566; supported

the Venetians against pope Paul V. ; fled to
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England and became a protestant about i6i6;
dean of Windsor, 1622 ; returned to Italy to

recant
;
imprisoned by the inquisition ; d. pro-

bably by poison, Sept. 1624,

DOMITIANUS, Titus Flavius, emperor of Rome;
6. 24 Oct. 52 ; for his vices excluded from
public life by his father Vespasian, and his

brother Titus
;
proclaimed emperor, Sept. 8 1

;

assassinated, 18 Sept. 96.

DoMNA, Julia, a Syrian, married to Severus
(afterwards emperor), 175 ;

empress, 193 ;

killed herself by starvation at the death of her
sons, Geta and Caracalla, 2

1 7.

DoMNUS, or DoNUs I., II., popes :

I. elected 2 Nov. 676 . . . d. 11 April, 678
II. pope three months 974
DoMViLLE, Sir William, sheriff of London,
1804 ; committed to Newgate for favouring
Sir Francis Burdett, 11 March, 1805; as lord

mayor entertained the allied sovereigns, June,
1 814; d. 8 Feb. 1833.
Don, George, Scotch botanist ; I. 1 798 ;

d. 25 Feb. 1856.

Don, David, Scotch botanist; 6. 1800; pro-

fessor of botany at King's College, London,
1836 ; d. 8 Dec. 1840.

Donald I.—VII., kings of Scotland :

I. d. 216; II. 3d century; III. d. 260; IV. drowned
about 647

V. king, 854; dethroned; committed suicide
about 858
VI. king, 893 ; made alliance with Alfred of
England d. 904

VII. Donald Bane, brother of Malcolm III. Can-
more ; king, 1093 ; deposed . . . 1098

Donaldson, John William, philologist

;

I. 1812
;
published "New Cratylus," 1839, &c.

;

d. 10 Feb. 1 86 1.

Donaldson, Thomas Leverton, architect

;

I. 17 Oct 1795 J
professor at London uni-

versity, 1843-64; published "Specifications, or

Guide to Architects," 1859.
Donatello, or Donato di Belto Bardo,

Italian sculptor ; h. 1383 ; cZ. 13 Dec. 1466.

DoNATi, Corso, Guelphic chief of Florence

;

killed, 1308.

DoNATi, Vitaliano, Italian physician and
naturalist and traveller ; h. 1 7 1 3 ;

published
" Storia Naturale dell' Adriatico Mare," 1750;
d. 1763.

DoNATUS, Saints ; one martyred, 200 ; another
martyred, 361.

DoNATUs, bishop of Casa Nigra in Numidia,
founder of the Donatists, a sect early in the

4th century
;
they re-baptized those who joined

them.
DoNATUS, iElius, see ^Uus.
Dondi (Dondus, or de Dondis), Giacomo,

styled " Aggregator," Italian philosopher
;

6. 1298 ; d. 1359. His son Giovanni Dondi
dall' Orologio, astronomer; h. 131 8; invented
a " Planetarium ;" d. Feb. 1389.
Donducct, Giovanni Andrea, " il Masteletta,"

Italian painter ; b. 1575; d. 16^^-

DoNEAU, or Donellus, Hugues, French
jurist ; 6. 23 Dec. 1527 ; said to have known the
" Corpus Juris" by heart ; d. 4 May, 1 591.

DoNi, Antonio Francesco, Italian poet

;

h. 1513 ; d. Sept. 1574.

DoNi, Giovanni Battista, Italian archaeolo-

gist and musician ; b. 1 593 ; constructed

the " Lira Barberina," or * * amphicord ;

"

d. 1647.

DoNi d' Attichi, Louis, French theologian

;

b. 1596; published "Histoire de I'Ordre des

Minimes;" d. 2 July, 1664.

Donizetti, Gaetano, Italian musical composer;

b. 25 Sept, 1798; performance of "Zoraide di

Granada," 1822; "Anna Bolena," 1830;
"Elisire d' Amore," 1832; "Lucrezia Borgia,"

1833 ;
" Lucia di Lammermoor," 1835 ; "Fille

du Regiment," 1840; " Linda di Chamounix,"

1842, &c.; d. 8 April, 1848.

DoNKERS, Peter, Dutch painter; b. 1612;
d. 1668.

DoNKiN, Bryan, civil engineer, inventor of

paper-making machinery; 6. 22 March, 1 768;
d. 27 Feb. 1855.

DoNKiN, William Fishbum, astronomer; 6. 15
Feb. 1 8 14.

Donnadieu, Gabriel, vicomte, French general

and politician; b. ii Dec. 1777; d. 18 June,

1849.
Fought in campaigns of . . 1792-96, 1809-n
Conspired against Napoleon ; imprisoned . j8ii

Joined the Bourbons 1814
Suppressed an imprudent insurrection at C re-

noble I^Iay, 1 816

Disgraced and imprisoned . . . June, 1820
Restored and employed .... 1820-30

Fined and imprisoned for publishing his " De la

Vieille Europe, des liois et des Peuples de notre
Epoque" . . 1837

Donne, John, dean of St. Paul's
;
metaphysi-

cal poet ; author of " Parodoxes," "Problems,"
&c. ; 6. 1573; published " Pseudo-martjT,"

1610; "Works," edited by H. Alford, 1839;
d. 31 March, 1631.

DoNN^:, Alphonse, French physiologist and
microscopist ; b. 1806; published " Cours de

Microscopic compldmentaire des Etudes Mddi-
cales," with atlas, 1844-45.

DoNNT, Fran<j;ois Marie Louis, Belgian che-

mist; b. 31 Jan. 1822; published " M^moire
sur la Cohesion des Liquides," 1843.

DoNoso Cortes, Juan Francisco Maria de la

Salud, marquis de Valdegamas, Spanish liberal

statesman; b. 6 May, 1809; minister under
queen Christina, 1 843 ;

negotiated the " Span-

ish Marriages," 1846; at his brother's death

became a rehgious political writer, 1849; d. 3
May, 1853.
Donovan, Edward, naturalist; published

"Natural History of British Insects," 1792-

1816; "British Birds," 1794-47; "Insects of

China," 1798; "Insects of India," 1800; d. i

Feb. 1837.

Donoughmore, see Hutchinson.
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Doo, George Thomas, R.A,, line-engraver;

h. 6 Jan. 1800; A.R.A., 1855; R.A. 1856^
DoOLiTTLE, Thomas, non-conformist minister;

1). 1630; pubhshed "Serious Enquiry" and
" Rebuke for Sin " (relating to the great

l^lague and fire of London), 1666; d. 24 May,
1707.

DOPPELMAIER, Johann Gabriel, German mathe-
matician; h. 1671 ; d. I Dec. 1750.

DOPPET, Frangois Amddde, French general and
physician and political writer ; subscribed him-
self "le Sans-Culotte Doppet;" h. 1753;
besieged and took Lyons

;
stopped pillage,

9 Oct. 1793; d. about 1800.

DOPPLER, Christian, German mathematician
and physicist; h. 29 Nov. 1803; d. ly March,

1853.
DoRAT, (Auratus), Jean, French poet; h. about

1507; d. I Nov. 1588.

DoRAT, Claude Joseph, prolific French drama-
tist; h. 31 Dec. 1734; d 29 April, 1780.

DoRBAY, Fran9ois, French architect (of many
churches in Paris) ; d. 1697.
Dorchester, see Carleton.

DoRE, Paul Gustave, French artist, illus-

trator of the Bible, Dante, La Fontaine,

Cervantes, Tennyson, &c. ; h. Jan. 1 832.

DoRE, (Auratus,) Pierre, French theologian;

6. about 1500; d. 19 May, 1599.
DoRiA, Genoese family of the Ghibeline party

:

NicoLO, great general, about .... 1196
Oberto, admiral

; totally defeated the Pisans at
the battle of Meloria .... 6 Aug. 1284
LuccHETTO, admiral

; subjugated Corsica . 1289
CoNKADo, son of Oberto ; with Oberto Spinola
expelled the Guelfs, and were named ''captains
of Genoese liberty," 28 Oct. 1270; and retained
the government till 1299
Lamba, admiral ; defeated Andrea Dandolo and
the Venetian fleet .... 8 Sept. 1298
Barnaba ; quelled Guelphic revolt, with great
severity, after a conflict ... 6 Jan. 1310
Castaneo, killed by his own partisans during a
revolt 1314
FiLipPO; victorious in his^attacks on the Barbary
coasts about 1356
Pa(JANIxo, great admiral; successful against
Venetians d, about 1358
Luciano, killed in battle with the Venetians
before Zara 1379

PiETRO, his brother; (opposed peace with Venice
till he had bridled the bronze horses of St.

Mark) ; killed at Brandolo . . 22 Jan. 1380
Andrea, admiral . . . . 6. 30 Nov. 1468
Served successively Alonso of Arragon, Francis
I. of France, Clement VII., and Charles V.;
expelled the French and restored the indepen-
dence of Genoa 1528
Termed the "liberator" and "father of the
peace," made on .... 5 Aug. 1529
Suppressed a revolt of the Fieschi with much
cruelty, 1547 . . . . d. 2$ Nov. 1560

DORIGNY, French painters: Michel, h. 161 7 ;

d. 1663. His son, Louis, h. 1654; cZ. 1742.
Nicolas, brother; h. 1657; patronised by
queen Anne, and George I., 1711-19; d. 174.6.

DoRiNGK, see DceringJc.

DoRiSLAUS, Isaac, Dutch republican ; d. 2

May, 1649.

D'Orleans, Louis, French jurist and contro-

versial poet
;
fiery partisan of the league, and

bitter enemy of Henry IV. ; h. 1542; d. 1629.

D'Orleans, Pierre, French historian ; h. 1644;
d. 1698.

DoRNAU (DoRNAVius), Gaspard, German phy-
sician and philologist; 6. 1577; d. 28 Sept.

1632.

D'Orsay, Alfred, count, friend of Byron,
French writer and artist; h. 1798; became
friend of the countess of Blessington, Nov.
1822 ; married Harriet, daughter of the earl by
his first wife, 4 Dec. 1827 ; friend of Louis
Napoleon; joined him in Paris, 1848; d. 4
Aug. 1852.

Dorset, Sackville, earls and dukes of :

Thomas, statesman and poet, wrote "Gorboduc;"
f'. 1527 ;

earl, 1603 ; d. 19 Aug. 1608.

Egbert, son ; d. 25 Feb. 1609.

EiCHAE,D, son ; b. 28 March, 1589 ; d. 1624.

Ebavard, brother; b. 1590; ardent royalist; d. 17
July, 1652.

EiCHARD, son; b. 1622; d. 1667.

Charles, son, statesman, poet ; b. 24 Jan. 1637

;

d. 1706.

Lionel, created duke, June, 1720 ; d. 10 Oct. 1765.
Charles, son; b. Feb. 1611 ; d. 6 Jan. 1769.
John Frederick, nephew ; d. 1799.
George John Frederick, son ; b. 15 Nov. 1793

;

d. by fall from his horse, 14 Feb. 1815.

Charles, covisin ; b. 27 Aug. 1767; d. 29 July, 1843;
(title extinct.)

DoRViGNY, Louis, French dramatist, (said to

have been son of Louis XV.); b. I743; d. 4
Jan. 1812.

D'Orville, Jacques Philippe, French classical

scholar; b. 1696; d. 14 Sept. 1751.

D'OSSAT, Arnaud, French cardinal and states-

man; b. 1536; d. 13 March, 1604.

Dossi, Dosso, and Giobattista, brothers,

Italian painters, foxmders of the Ferrara

school about 1500.

Dost Mohammed Khan, became ruler at

Caubul about 1829; d. 29 May, 1863.
Eefused to submit to Lord Auckland, governor-
general, who wished to restore Shah Shoojah

;

war declared i Oct. 1838

Defeated ; submitted . . . .4 Nov. 1S40

His son, Akbar, murdered Sir William M'Naugh-
ton during a conference ... 25 Dec. 1841

British army destroyed in its retreat from Caubul,
Jan. 1842

The British destroyed Caubul, and left the coun-

try Oct. 1842

Dost Mohammed made a treaty with the British,

31 March, 1855

Douaren (Duaren), Frangois, French jurist;

b. 1509; d. 23 July, 1559.
DouBLEDAY, Edward, entomologist ; b. 1810;

d. 14. Dec. 1849.

DouBLEDAT, John, antiquary; b. 1799; d. 25
Jan. 1856.

Douce, Francis, antiquary ; b. 1 762 ;
published

"Illustrations of Shakspeare," i8o7 ; be-

queathed his books to the Bodleian lilDrary,

Oxford; d. 30 March, 1 834.
Doudens, Willem, Dutch painter ; 6. 3

1

Dec. 1650; d. 1697.
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DouFFET, Gerard, Flemish painter; h. 1594;
d. 1660.

DoUGADOS, Jean Frangois Pfere Venance,
French poet, named "Tibullus," capuchin and
officer; h. 12 Aug. 1763; tried to save the

Gu'ondists; guillotined, 13 Jan. 1 794.

Douglas, noble Scotch family

:

William defended Berwick against Edward I., 1296 ;

surrendered, 9 July, 1297.

The "good Sir James" supported Robert Bruce,
T 306-9 ; while conveying the king's heart to the Holy
Land, killed in a conflict with the Moors, 1330.

Archibald, (brother of AVilliam), the regent; de-
feated and killed at Halidon Hill, 19 July, 1333.
William, the knight of Liddesdale, (natural son of
James) ; taken prisoner at Neville's Cross, 12 Oct.

1346 ; assassinated, 1354.
Earls—
William, fought in the French wars ; d. 1384.
James, second earl ; killed at the battle of Otterburn,
10 Aug. 1388.
ARcmB.\LD, the Grim ; d. 1400.

Archibald, Tineman, (the losing man) ; attacked the
Percies ; taken prisoner at Homildon Hill, 14 Sept.
1402 ; joined the Percies ; taken prisoner by Henry
IV. at Shrewsbury, 23 July, 1403 : entered Frencli
service, and made duke 'of Touraine ; defeated at
Crevant, 11 June, 1423; killedat Verneuil, 17 Aug. 1424.
Archibald, son, lieutenant-general of the kingdom ;

d. 26 June, T438.

William, son ; b. 1425 ; recalled ; ambitious ; with his
brother, entrapped and executed by the chancellor
Crichton, 1440.
James, the (iross, grand uncle ; d. soon after.

William, son, married the maiden of tialloway.
sister of William, sixth earl, 1444 ; lawless and
rebellious ; invited to Stirling ; stabbed at a banquet
by king James II., 13 Feb. 1452.
James, burnt Stirling to revenge his brother's death ;

finally defeated, 22 July, 1484 ; became a monk

;

d. 15 April, 1488.

Douglas, Archibald, earl of Angus :

The "Great Earl," named "Bell the Cat" from his
share in the destruction of Cochrane, earl of Mar,
favourite of James III., and of the king himself,
1488 ; d. 1514.

Douglas, Archibald, earl of Angus, married
Margaret Tudor, mdow of James IV., 15 14.

Douglas, Gawin, bishop of Dunkeld, son of

preceding; h. 1474; a diplomatist and poet;
translated the ^neid into Scotch ; d. a fugitive

in England, April, 1522.

Douglas, James, earl of Morton; h. 1530;
joined Argyle and Glencairn, the lords of the
congregation, in opposition to the govern-
ment, 3 Dec. 1557 ;

privy to the murder of

Rizzio, 9 March, 1566 ; became regent, 9 Nov.
1572 ; overthrown by James's favourites; be-

headed on the charge of being privy to the
murder of Darnley, 3 June, 1 581.

Douglas, David, Scotch botanist ; h. 1 798 ;

explored Colombia river, and California,

1825-7; introduced many new plants into

Britain
;
accidentally killed in the Sandwich

Isles, 12 July, 1834.
Douglas, Sir Howard, general and military

engineer, and author ; h. I July, 1776 ; served
in Spain, 1808-9 ; 181 1-12

;
published military

scientific works, 18 16-19; governed the Ionian
Isles, 1835-40; d. 8 Nov. 1861.

|

Douglas, Sylvester, lord Glenbervie, poli-

tician ; h. 1743 ; d. 2 May, 1823.
Douville, Jean Baptiste, French naturalist

and traveller ; &. 1 5 Nov. 1 794 ;
published

" Voyage au Congo" (asserted to be fictitious),

1832 ; d. about 1 837.
Dou, or Dow, Gerard, Dutch painter ; h. 7

April, 1613; d. Feb. 1675.
Dove, Heinrich Wilhelm, German phy.sicist

;

h. 6 Oct. 1803; published "Isothermal
Lines," 1848-64.

Dover, lord, see Ellis.

Dow, Alexander
;

governor of Bencoolen
;

pubUshed "History of Hindostan," 176S-72;
d. 1779.
Dowlaxd, John, musical composer (of madri-

gals, &c.); 6. 1562: d. about 1615.

DowNHAM, or DowNAME, George, bishop of

Derry
;
pubHshed " Treatise proving that the

Pope is Antichrist," 1603 ; d. 1634. His
brother, John, published "Christian Warfare,"
1613-34; d. 1644.

DowTox, William, comedian; h. 25 April,

1764; d. 19 April, 1 85 1.

DoVAT, Jean de, French statesman, employed
by Louis XI. ; h. about 1445 '> opposed the
schemes of the due de Bourbon ; and severely

punished as a calumniator by him at the death
of Louis ; the sentence reversed by Charles
VIIL ; d. 1499.
Doyex, Gabriel Frangois, French painter;

h. 1726; d. 5 June, 1806.

Doyle, Richard, caricaturist ; son of John
Doyle (H. B.) ; b. 1826; contributor to Punch
till 1850 ;

published "Manners and Customs of
the English," 185 1.

Doyly, George, D.D. ; h. 31 Oct. 1778; co-

editor (with Dr Mant) of the Holy Bible, with
notes, 1 818; d. 8 Jan. 1846.

Drabitz, or Drabicius, Nicolaus, Moravian
visionary; h. 1 587; his first vi.sion, 23 Feb.
1638; by his revelations supported Rogatsky
in his insurrection against the Austrians, 1644

;

arrested at Presburg ; his book of prophecies
burnt; beheaded, 16 July, 167 1.

Draco, legislator, author of the first written
Athenian code, very severe ; about B.C. 621.

Dracontius, Latin Christian poet ; d. about
450.
Dragut, Turkish corsair ; attached to Barba-

rossa
;
captured, and kept a slave at Genoa

;

released by Andj-ea Doria ; killed at the siege
of Malta, June, 1565.

Drake, Sir Francis, admiral ; 6. about 1539 ;

d. 28 Jan. 1596.
Sailed with Sir John Hawkins, and shared his
defeat in the bay of Mexico' .... 1568
Two expeditions 1570-1571
Sailed from Plymouth ... 24 May, 1572
Plundered Nombre de Dios, Venta Cruz, &c. : re-
turned 9 Aug. 1573
His voyage to the south seas, and round the
globe ; sailed, 5 Nov. 1577 ; doubled the Cape of
Good Hope 15 June 1580
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Entered Plymouth much enriched . 3 Nov. 1580
Knighted by queen Elizabeth on board his ship,
" The Golden Hind," at Deptford . 4 April, 1581

Expeditions against Spanish America; took St.

Jago, Carthagena, St. Domingo, and St. Au-
gustin . . . . . . . 1585
Captured a great East Indiaman . . 1587
Made vice-admiral of England, and helped to dis-

perse the Spanish armada . . . 1588
Sailed with Sir John Hawkins against Spanish
America ; unsuccessful near Porto Rico ; Haw-
kins d. 12 Nov. 1595 . . Drake d. 28 Jan. 1596

Drake, William, physician, antiquary; h. 1667;
published "Eboracum, History of York," 1 736;
d. 1760 or 1770.

Drake, James, physician, political writer

;

1). 1667; tried for articles in the "Mercurius
Politicus," 1706; d. 2 March, 1707.
Drake, Nathan, physician and essayist; h. 1766;

published " Winter Nights," 1 820; "Evenings
in Autumn," 1822 ;

" Noontide Leisure," 1824 ;

"Mornings in Spring/' 1828; d. 7 June,

1836.

Drakenberg, Christian Jacobsen, long-lived

Norwegian seaman ; 6. 18 Nov. 1624 ;
captured

by Algerines and enslaved, 1 694- 17 10; pre-

sented to the king of Denmark, 1735 ; married
a widow, 1737 ; d. 9 Oct. 1 772.

Drakenborch, Arnold, Dutch philologist

;

6. I Jan. 1684; published edition of Silius

Italicus, 1 717; of Titus Livius, 1738-46; d.i6
Jan. 1747.
Dran, see Le Dran.
Draparnaud, Jacques Philippe Raymond,
French naturalist; h. June, 1772; d. I Eeb.
1805. His brother, "Victor Marc Xavier, poet

and dramatist; h. 3 Dec. 1773; d. 4 Oct.

1833-
Draper, John William, American physiolo-

gist, chemist, and physicist; h. 5 May, 181 1;
published many experiments on light, 1835-51.

Draper, Sir William, lieutenant-general

;

h. 1721 ; took Belle Isle, 1 763; controversy

with "Junius," 1 769; d. 8 Jan. 1787.
Drayton, Michael, historical poet; h. 1563;

published " Barons' Wars," 1598 ;
" Poly-

olbion," 1613-22; d. 1631.

Drebbel, Cornelis van, Dutch physician and
natural philosopher ; h. 1 5 72; said to have in-

vented thermometers, microscopes, telescopes,

&c., but probably only improved them ; d. 1634.
Drelincourt, Charles, French protestant

writer; h. 10 July, 1595 5 ^ translation of

his " Consolations contre les Frayeurs de la

Mort" (1651), De Foe prefixed his account of

Mrs Veale's apparition ; d. 3 Nov. 1699. His
son Charles, surgeon; h. I Feb. 1 633; d. 31
May, 1697.

Dresser, Matthseus, German scholar; h. 1536;
his "Historia Martini Lutheri" published, 1 5 98;
*' Sachsisches Chronicon," 1596; d. 1607.

Drew, Samuel, methodist preacher; h. 1765 ;

published "Essay on the Immateriality and
Immortality of the Human Soul," 1803; d. 29
March, 1833.

Drexelius, Jeremias, German Jesuit, ascetic

writer; h. 1581 ;
published " Zodiacus Chris-

tianus," 1622 ;
" Horologium Tutelaris Angeli,"

1623; " Heliotropium," 1628; d. 19 April,

1638.

Dreyse, Nicolas, German mechanic, inventor
of the needle-gun ; 6. 1788 ;

employed by
Napoleon at Paris, 1809; his system proved
successful in the war, June—July, 1 866.

Drinkwater-Bethune, John, colonel; h. about

1762 ;
published " History of tlie late Siege of

Gibraltar," 1785; d. 16 Jan. 1844.
Drogon de Poille, Norman warrior ; entered

into Italy; assassinated at the instigation of

the pope at Monteglio, 10
1 9.

Drollinger, Carl Friedrich, German poet and
jurist; h. 26 Dec. 1688; d. i June, 1742.
Drouais, Frangois Hubert, French portrait

painter; 6. 14 Dec. 1727; d. 21 Oct. 1775.
Drouais, Jean Germain, French painter

;

h. 25 Nov. 1763; d. 13 Feb. 1788.

Drouet, Jean Baptiste, French revolutionist;

l. 8 Jan. 1763; cZ. II April, 1824.

When postmaster at Varrennes, arrested Louis
XVI. and his family escaping from France

21 June, 1791
Elected a deputy to the convention . Sept. 1792
After being a violent demagogue, entered the
service of Napoleon ; banished as a regicide 1814

Drouet, Jean Baptiste, count d'Erlon, French
marshal ; h. 29 July, 1 765 ; d. 25 June,

1844.

Private soldier 1782
Served under Hoche 1797
Fought in the wars of Napoleon . . 1799-1814
Established a brewery at Bayreuth, and afterwards
at Munich ; returned to France . . . 1825
Governor of the French possessions in Africa 1834

Drouot, Antoine, comte, French general, " le

Sage de la Grande Arm^e," and friend of

Napoleon; h. ii Jan. 1774; d 24 March,

1847.

Accompanied Napoleon to Elba . . . 1814
Disapproved of his return, but supported him . 18 15
Proscribed, surrendered, acquitted . April, 1816
Published works on agriculture, &c. . . 1825-31

Preserved order in Nancy .... 1830

Drouot, Gustave, French poet and dramatist;

I. 20 Feb. 1800; d. Jan. 1835.

Drouyn de Lhuys, Edouard, French states-

man; 6. 19 Nov, 1805.
Elected member of the chamber of deputies, . 1842
Quarrel with Guizot 1845
Minister of foreign affairs under the prince presi-

dent 1848
Ambassador at London 1849
Foreign minister July, 1852
Took part with lord John Russell at the confer-

ences at Vienna ; dismissed . . . April, 1855
Foreign minister 1863-66

Droz, Frangois Xavier, Joseph, French pro-

fessor of belles lettres ; h. 31 Oct. 1773;
published "Essai sur I'Art Oratoire," 1 799;
"Etudes sur le Beau dans les Arts," 1815;
"Histoire du Rfegne de liouis XVI.," 1839;
d. 4 Nov. 1850.
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Droz, Swiss mechanicians

:

PiEfiRE Jacquet . . . . 6. 28 July, 1721
Constructed wonderful clocks, a writing auto-
maton, &c d. 28 Nov. 1790
Henri Louis Jacquet, his son . b. 13 Oct. 1752
Constructed automatons, artificial hands with
flexible fingers, &c. ; admired by Vaucanson

;

d. 18 Nov. 1791

Drummond, James, earl of Perth, Scotch
statesman; lord chancellor, 1684; converted to

Komanism, 1686; endeavoured in vain to sup-

port the cause of James II. in Scotland;
imprisoned four years, 1689-92; d. 10 May,
1 7 16. His grandson, James, fought for prince

Charles Edward at Prestonpans, 21 Sept.

1745; and at Culloden, 16 April, 1746; escaped
to France ; d. 1750.
Drummond, captain Thomas, R.E. ; 6. Oct.

1 797 ; invented an heliostat, and also the

lime-light or Drummond light to assist in

making the ordnance survey of Ireland; de-

scribed, 1826; under-secretary in Ireland,

1835; to him is attributed the maxim, "Pro-
perty has its duties as well as its rights;" d.i^
April, 1840.

Drummond, William, of Hawthomden, Scotch
poet; 6. 13 Nov. 1585; published "Poems,"
1616

;
"History of Scotland under James

I.—v.," printed 1655 ; d. 4 Dec. 1649.

Drummond, Sir William, Scotch antiquary

and statesman
;
published " Academical Ques-

tions," 1805; "Herculanensia," i8i i
;
"Origines;

or, Remarks on the Origin of several Empires,"
&c., 1824-26.

Drusus, Marcus Livius, ambitious Roman
senator ; endeavoured to obtain power by in-

dulging the plebs, and imitating the Gracchi

;

assassinated, B.C. 91.

Drusus, L. Scribonius Libo ; condemned for

consulting soothsayers in regard to his obtain-

ing the empire, 16.

Drusus, Nero Claudius, brother of Tiberius

;

h. B.C. 38 ; defeated the Rhcetians, &c., 15, and
the Germans, 12; constructed a canal; tra-

versed Germany to the North Sea
;
defeating

the Chatti and other tribes, said to have
been warned to return by an apparition of a
prophetess ; d. from a fall from his horse, 9.

Drusus Caesar, son of the emperor Tiberius,

impure and cruel ; d. by poison, 23.

Drusus, son of Germanicus and Agrippina,
brother of Nero

;
long imprisoned ; starved to

death by Tiberius, 33.
Drury, Robert, seaman; h. 1 687; ship-

wrecked on the coast of Madagascar, where he
lived, 1702-17; published "Madagascar: Journal
during 1 5 years' Captivity," 1729; d. about 1735.
Druthmar, Christien, French grammarian

;

became a monk at Corbie; wrote commentaries
on the gospels ; lived about 860.

Dryander, (Eichmann), Johann, German
mathematician; b. 27 June, 15CX); published
" Astrolabii Canones," 1 538; " CosmographijE
Introductio," 1543; d. 20 Dec. 1560.

Dryander, Jonas, Swiss naturalist ; 6. 1 748

;

friend of Sir Joseph Banks
;
kept his collec-

tions, and published a catalogue of his library,

1796-1800; d. 19 Oct. 1810.

Dryden, John, poet; b. 9 Aug. 1631 ; d. i

May, 1 79 1.

Westminster scholar 1650
Wrote in favour of Cromwell .... 1658
Of Charles II 1660
Wrote for the theatre (beginning with the " Wild
Gallant") 1663-94
Published "Absalom and Achitophel " . . 1681
Became a Romanist, and wrote " The Hind and
the Panther" 1687

Translation of Virgil 1697
I'oet laureate 1668-89
Works edited by Sir Walter Scott, 18 vols. . 1808

DuARTE, or Edward, king of Portugal, a
poet ; h. 1 391 ;

king, 1433 ; invaded Africa
;

repulsed at Tangier, Sept. 1436 ; d. of the

plague, 9 Sept. 1438.

Du Barry, Madame, see Barry.

Du Bartas, see Bartas.

Du Bellay, see Bellay.

Dubois, Sylvius Jacques, French physician

and scholar, noted for avarice; 6. 1478; d. 13
Jan. 1555.
Dubois, Jean, French physician and writer

;

d. 5 April, 1576.

Dubois, (a Bosco), Jean, French preacher
;

termed by Henry III. "emperor of the

monks;" favoured by Henry IV.; in his

funeral oration, " Portrait Royal de Henri le

Grand," accused the Jesuits of the murder,

and was in consequence long imprisoned at

Rome; d. 28 Aug. 1626.

Dubois, Jan, French sculptor; b. 1626;

enriched many churches with his works ; d. 29
Nov. 1694.

Dubois, Gerard, French historian; b. 1629;
published " Historia Ecclesiae Parisiensis,"

1690; d. July, 1696.

Dubois, Guillaume, French bishop, cardinal,

and statesman ; 6. 6 Sept. 1656 ; d. 10Aug. 1 723.
Became preceptor of the due de Chartres, and
corrupted him ; married a daughter of Louis
XIV., and obtained political influence . . 1692
Helped to negotiate the triple alliance, signed

14 Jan. 1717
Received all the orders of the ministry, and con-

secrated archbishop of Cambrai in one day,

9 June, 1720
Made cardinal 1721
Prime minister of France .... Aug. 1722

Dubois, Antoine, baron, French surgeon,

favoured by Napoleon I.; 6. 18 June, 1756;
d. 30 March, 1837.
Dubois, Jean Antoine, French missionary

;

b. 1765; his "Letters on Christianity in

India," (1823), occasioned much controversy

;

d. 7 Feb. 1848.

Dubois de Cranc6, Edmond Louis Alexis,

French general ; 6. 1 747 ; ardent republican,

and urged the death of the king, Jan. 1 793 ;

narrowly escaped proscription
;
employed by

the Directory ; dismissed by Bonaparte, Nov.

1799; d. 29 June, 1814.
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Dubois de la Boe, (Sylvius), Frangois, Dutch
physician; h. 1614 ;

appKed anatomy to the
study of pathology ; d. 1672.

DuBOS, Jean Baptists, French historian and
critic; b. Dec. 1670; published "Histoire
Critique de rEtablissement de la Monarchie
Frangaise dans les Gaules," 1 734; d. 23
March, 1 742.

Du BouKG, Anne, see Bourg.

DuBUFE, Claude Marie, French painter

;

h. about 1790; d. 23 April, 1864,

Due, or DucEUS, Fronton du, French theolo-

gian; h. 1558; published "Histoire Tragique
de la Pucelle de Domr^my," 1581 ; c?. 24 Sept.

1624.

DucANCEL, Charles Pierre, French dramatist

;

h. 1766; d. 1835.
DucANGE, Charles du Fresne, Sieur, French

historian and philologist ; h. 18 Dec. 1610
;

published " Glossarium ad Scriptores Medias et

Infimse Latinitatis," 1678 ;
" Glossarium ad

Scriptores IMedise et Infimaa Grtecitatis," 1688
;

d. 23 Oct. 1688.

DucANGE, Victor Henri Joseph Brahain, pro-

lific French novelist and dramatist ; h. 24 Nov.
1783; d. 15 Oct. 1833.

DucAREL, Andrew Colt^e, antiquary; h. 1713 ;

published "Anglo-Norman Antiquities," 1767;
"History of Croydon," 1783; "Lambeth,"
1784; d 29 May, 1785.
DucAS, Michael, Byzantine historian ; wrote

his "History" about 1462.

DucASSE, Jean Baptiste, brave French ad-

miral; made governor of St. Domingo; he
promoted the introduction of African slaves,

and kept down the buccaneers, 1 69 1, et seq.
;

d. July, 17 1 5.

Duccio DE BuoNiNSEGNA, Siennese painter
and architect; lived about 1282-1339.
Du Chaillu, Paul, traveller; 6. about 1820;

travelled in Africa, 1855-60; published "Ex-
plorations in Eqtiatorial Africa," 1861 ; "Jour-
ney to Ashango Land," 1867.

DucHAT, Jacob le, French scholar; h. 23 Feb.

1658; at Berlin edited "Satyre Mdnippde,"
1696, &c. ; "CEuvres de E-abelais," 1711 ; d. 23
July, 1735-
DucHATEL, Frangois, Flemish painter ; h. 1625

;

d. about 1680.

DucHATEL (Castellanus), French warriors :

GuiLLAUME, frequently pillaged coast of Eng-
land ; killed in an attack on Dartmouth . 1404

Tanguy, or Tanneguy, revenged his brother's
death by burning Dartmouth, and ravaging the
coast ; provost of Paris ; energetic . . 1414
Saved the dauphin (afterwards Charles VII.)
from destruction by the Burgundians 28 May, 1418
Helped to make peace with, and then assassi-

nate, John, duke of Burgundy . 10 Sept. 1419
Adhered to the dauphin in his disgrace, and
honoured by him when king ; retired from
court as seneschal of Beaucaire . . . 1425
Ambassador at Rome, 1448 d. aged 80, about 1449
DucHATEL, Charles Marie Tanneguy, comte

de, French statesman; b. 19 Feb. 1803;

minister of commerce, 1834 ; of the interior,

1 84 1 -8 ; denounced reform, Feb. 1848 ; d. 5
Nov. 1867.

DucHATEL, Gaspar, French politician ; b. 1766;
energetically defended Louis XVI.

;
executed,

31 Oct. 1793.
DucHATELET, Madame, see Ckatelet.

Duchesne, Andr^, from his numerous works
termed the '

' father of French history ;

"

b. 1584 ; d. 30 May, 1640.
Duchesne (Quercitanus), Joseph, French

medical writer; b. about 1544; said to have
first used mercury in medicine

;
physician to

Henry IV., 1 593 ; d. 1609.

Ducis, Jean, French dramatist ; b. 22 Aug.
1733; popularised Shakspeare in France;
d. 31 March, 1816.

Duck, Arthur, jurist ; b. 1580 ;
published

" Vita Henrici Chichele," 1617; d. 1649.
Duck, Stephen, originally a thresher, became

a clergyman and poet
;
published " Poems,"

1730, et seq. ; drowned himself in the Thames,
May, 1756.

Duckworth, Sir John Thomas, admiral;
b. 28 Feb. 1 748 ;

fought under Howe, i June,

1 791; passed the straits of the Dardanelles
with his squadron, 19 Feb.

;
repassed them

with loss, 2 March, 1 807; assisted in the cap-

ture of Alexandria, Sept. 1807; governor of

Newfoundland, 1810; d. 14 April, 1817,

DucLOS, Charles Pineau, French historian

and litterateur; b. 12 Feb. 1 704; historio-

grapher of France, 1 750; published "Con-
siderations sur les Moeurs," 1751 ; d. 26 March,
1772.
Ducornet, Louis Cesar Joseph, French his-

torical painter ; b. 10 Jan. 1806; d. 1856.

Ducos, Roger, French politician ; b. 1 754 ; in

the convention voted for the death of Louis
XVI., 18 Jan. 1793; made president of the
council of Ancients, 28 Sept. 1 796; one of the

directory, 18 June, 1799; third consul with
Bonaparte and Si^yfes, Nov.

;
displaced, Dec.

1799 ; made a senator and peer, 1804 ; banished
as a regicide at the restoration, 1814 ; killed

by the overturning of his carriage near Ulm,
March, 181 6.

DucEAY-DuMiNiL, Fran9ois Guillaume, pro-

lific French novelist and dramatist; 6. 1761 ;

d. 29 Oct. 18 19.

DucREST - Villeneuve, Alexandre Louis,

French admiral; b. 7 March, 1 777; taken
prisoner at Trafalgar, 21 Oct. 1805 ; released

;

at great risk conveyed despatches to the

French colonies in the East, 14 Aug. to 14
Dec. 1806; defeated, and taken by admiral
Durham, who returned his sword, 18 Jan.
1 8 14; took part with the English in the cap-

ture ofAntwerp, Dec. 1832 ; cZ.22 March, 1852.

DuDEVANT, Madame Amantine Lucile

Aurore {nom de 'plume, Georges Sand) ; b. 5
July, 1804; unhappily married to the baron
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Dudevant, 1822; quitted him, and joined M.
Jules Sandeau, a law student; published

"Indiana," 1832; her marriage annulled,

1836; travelled with Frederic Chopin, con-

tributing to the Eevue des Deux Mondes,

1833-8; published " Consuelo," "Jeanne,"

1844; &c.

Du Deffand, see Deffand.
DuDiTH, Andreas, Hungarian theologian

;

6. 6 Feb. 1533; came to England with car-

dinal Pole, 1554; travelled in Italy, Germany,
and Poland; became protestant, and married

in Poland, 1 565 ; made ambassador there by
Maximilian II. ; removed to Breslau ; d. 23
Feb. 1589.
Dudley family

:

John, b. 1502 ;
fought in Picardy ; ennobled by

Henry VIII., and enriched by spoils of the
church ; made high admiral, 1545 ; earl of War-
wick, 1547 ; ^i^rl marshal, and duke of Northum-
berland, 1551 ; attainted for promoting the
usurpation of his daughter-in-law, lady Jane
Grey ; beheaded .... 22 Aug. 1553
Guildford, his son, with his wife, Jane Grey,
executed 12 Feb. 1554
Ambrose, brother, 6. 1530 ; distinguished liim-

self at St. Quentin, 10 Aug. 1557; earl of War-
wick, termed " the Good," 1561 . . . i/. 1589
Egbert (brother), .... 6. about 1532
Condemned to death with his father, but spared,

1553 ; released 1554
Became a favourite of queen Elizabeth . 1558
Suspected of causing the death of his wife. Amy
Kobsart ; created baron Denbigh, and earl of
Leicester Sept. 1563
Entertained the queen at Kenilworth July, 1575
Sent to govern the low countries . . 1585
Eecalled in disgrace 1587
Named lieutenant-general of the army

d. 4 Sept. 1588
Robert, son of Leicester by lady Douglas Shef-

field, privately married .... 6. 1573
Claimed his birthright unsuccessfully ; retired

to Italy ; received at Florence as duke of

Northumberland 1620
Promoted commerce and agriculture there

d. Sept. 1639

Dudley, Edmond, statesman ; h. 1462

;

treasurer of Henry VII., 1497 ; for his exac-

tions, executed, with his colleague Empson, 18

Aug. 1 5 10.

Dudley, Dud, metallurgist; 6. 1599; pub-

lished '

' Metallum Martis, or Iron made with
Pit-coal," 1665; d. 1684.

Dudley, John William Ward, earl of, states-

man ; had a habit of thinking aloud ; 6. 9 Aug.

1781 ;
secretary for foreign affairs, 1827-8

;

d. 6 March, 1833.
Dudley, Eev. Sir Henry Bate, journalist,

dx-amatist, &c. ; h. 1745; took name Dudley,

1784; d. I Feb. 1824.

DuERER, Albrecht, painter and engraver;

6. at Nuremberg, 20 May, 147 1
;
patronised

by emperors Charles V. and Maximilian ; de-

signed "Orpheus" about 1492; commenced
engraving about 1497; painted "Ascension of

the Virgin," 1509; (/. 6 April, 1528.

DuFAU, Fortune, French painter (of "Ugolino
in prison," &c.); d. 1 820.

DuFAUKE, Jules Armand Stanislas, French
advocate and politician ; h. 4 Dec. 1 798 ; minis-

ter of the interior, June— Oct. 1849.

DuFAY, Charles Frangois de Cesternay, French
chemist and naturalist; 6. 14 Sept, 1698; im-

proved barometers, pxunps for extinguishing

fires, &c. ; d. 16 July, 1739.
Duff, Alexander, D.D., Scotch missionary in

India; h. 1806; founded an educational estab-

lishment at Calcutta, 1 830; joined Free Church
movement, 1843 ; chosen moderator, 185 1

;

finally left India, 1863.

Duff, iMountstuart Elphinstone Grant
;

6. 1829; M.P. for Elgin burghs, Dec. 1857.

DUFFERIN, Frederick Temple Hamilton Black-

wood, lord; 6. June, 1826; published " Letters

from High Latitudes," i860; British commis-
sioner in Syria respecting the Syrian massacres

at Damascus, Sept. i860; chancellor of the
duchy of Lancaster, Dec. 1868.

Duffy, Charles Gavan, Irish politician; h. 1816;
started the " Nation," the journal of the young
Ireland party, 1 842 ; tried for treason felony

;

discharged, 1849; M.P. for New Boss, 1852;
went to Australia, 1 856; minister of land and
works in Victoria; twice declined to form a
ministry, i860.

DuFOUR, Charles, Swiss mathematician ; h. Oct.

1827. Brother, Louis, physicist; b. 17 Feb.

1832.

DuFOUR, Guillaume Henri, Swiss general
;

6. 1787; published treatise on artillery, 1 840;
defeated the army of the Sonderbund at Frei-

burg, 13 Nov. 1847 ; and at Lucerne, 24 Nov.
1847.

Dufr6noy, Pierre Armand, French engineer

and geologist ; 6. 5 Sept. 1 792 ;
published

'* Traits Complet de Mint^ralogie," 1 844-5 ;

d. 20 March, 1857.

Du Fresne, see Du Cmv/e.

Dufresnoy, Charles Alphonse, French poet
and painter; 6. 1611 ; wrote " De Arte
Graphica," printed, 1668; d. 1665.

DuFRESNY, Charles Riviere, French drama-
tist; h. 1648; valet of Louis XIV., and
favoured by the king; made designs for the

park at Versailles; (/. 6 Oct. 1724.

DuGARD, William, philologist
;

published
" Lexicon Graeci Testamenti," 1660, &c.

;

d. 1662.

Dugdale, Sir William, historian, herald, and
antiquary; 6. 12 Sept. 1605; published " Mon-
asticon Anglicanum," 1655-73; "Antiquities

of Warwickshire," 1656 ;
History of St.

Paul's," 1658; "History of Embanking and
Draining," 1662 ;

" Baronage of England,"

1675, &c.; d. 10 Feb. 1686.

DuGHET, Gaspard (le Guaspre or Gaspre-
Poussin), French landscape painter; h. 1613;
d. 1675.

DuGOMMlER, Jean Frangois Coquille, French
republican general ; sent to command the army
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in the Eastern Pyrenees, 1794; defeated the
Spaniards ; took Bellegarde, &c., 18 Sept.

;

killed at the victory of Sierra Nigra, Catalonia,

17 Nov. 1794.
Duguat-Tkouin, Een€, daring French ad-

miral ; 6. 10 June, 1673 ;
captured Rio Janeiro,

and obtained a large sum for its ransom, Sept.

171 1 ; d 27 Sept. 1736.

Du GuESCLiN, Bertrand, French warrior, con-

stable of France; h. in Britanny, about 13 14,
or 1 320 ; cZ. 1 3 July, 1 380.
Entered service of Charles "V.

,
king of France ;

defeated and taken prisoner by Sir John Chandos
at Auray 29 Sept. 1364
Cleared France of the "Free companies;" led
them against Peter the Cruel, king of Castile ;

defeated and taken prisoner by Peter's ally,

Edward the black prince, at Navara (or Navar-
rete) 3 April, 1367
But defeated and dethroned Peter at Montiel, 14
March, 1369 d. 13 July, 1380

DuGUET, Jacques Joseph, French theologian,

friend of Quesnel and the Port Koyalists

;

h. 9 Dec. 1649; published "Lettre d'une Car-

melite," 1684 ;
" Traitd de la Prifere Piiblique,"

1707 ;
" Traits des Scrupules," 1717, &c. ; d. 25

Oct. 1733.
DuHALDE, Jean Baptiste, French Jesuit, geo-

grapher ; h. I Feb. 1674; edited " Lettres

Edifiantes des Missions Etrangferes," and wrote
"Description de la Chine," 1735; c?. 18 Aug.

1743-
DuHAMEL, Jean Marie Constant, French

mathematician; h. 5 Feb. 1797 ;
published

" Cours d'Analyse," 1840-1; " Cours de M^-
canique," 1845-6.

DuHAMEL, Jean Baptiste, French astronomer
and philosopher; h. 1624; published "Astro-
nomia Physica," 1659; "De Consensu Veteris

et Novae Philosophiae," 1675 ;
"Theologia

Speculativa et Practica," 1691 ; d. 6 Aug.
1706.

DuHAMEL, Jean Pierre Frangois Guillot,

French metallurgist; 6. 31 Aug. 1730; greatly

improved steel manufacture in France, 1767;
published " G^ometrie Souterraine," 1787 ;

d. 19 Feb. 1816.

DuHAMEL DU MoNCEAU, Henri Louis, French
botanist, agriculturist, physicist, &c.; h. 1700;
published "Elements del'Architecture Navale,"

1752; "Trait^des Arbres," 1755; and many
technical treatises and papers ; c?. 23 Aug.
1782.

DuHAN, Laurent, French philosopher; 6, 1656;
published " Philosophus in utramque partem,"

1694; d. 1726.

DuiLius, Caius, Roman admiral; invented
grappling irons ; defeated the Carthaginian

fleet off Mylae, the first Roman naval victory,

B.C. 260.

DujARDiN, Felix, French naturalist and
microscopist ; h. 5 April, 1801

;
published

*' Observations sur les Rhizopodes," 1835

;

"Histoire Naturelle des Infusoires," 1841

;

drew attention to the primordial tissue of ani-

mals, which he named "sarcoode."
DuJARDiN, Karl, Dutch painter; h. about
1640; d. 20 Nov. 1678.

Duke, Richard, theologian and poet; h. about
1655 ; d. 10 Feb. 1711.
DuKER, Carl Gustaf, Swedish general and

statesman under Charles XII. ; d. 14 July,

1732.
DuKER, Carl Andreas, German scholar; editor

of Thucydides, Florus, and other classics;

h. 1670; d. 5 Nov. 1752.
DuLAURE, Jacques Antoine, French historian

and archgeologist ; h. 1755; republican, served
under Napoleon I., 1808; dismissed, 18 14; pub-
lished "Histoire de Paris," 1821; d9 Aug. 1835.
DuLAURiER, Edouard, French orientalist

;

6. 1807 ;
professor of Malay and Japanese at

the "school of living oriental languages," 1841

;

published many papers, 1833-56.
DuLCiNUS, Italian heretic; said to have

claimed the authority of the Holy Spirit, and
taught community of goods, &c., 1307; burnt,
I June, 1308.

DuLCO, or DucLOS, Gaston (de Clave), French
alchemist; h. about 1530; published "Apologia
Argyropceia et Chrysopoeia," 1 590; d. about
1600.

DuLLAERT, Heyman, Dutch painter ; h. 1636;
d. 6 May, 1684.

DuLONG, Pierre Louis, French physicist
and chemist; b. 13 Feb. 1785; discovered
chloride of nitrogen, a powerful explosive, by
which he suffered, Oct. 181 1; worked with
Petit, and afterwards with Berzelius, with
whom he determined the exact composition of

water, carbonic acid, and other bodies; d. lo
July, 1838.

DuMANiANT, Antoiae Jean Bourtin, French
dramatist and novelist; b. II April, 1 752;
d. 24 Sept. 1828.

Dumas, Alexandre, French novelist and dra-
matist; b. 24 July, 1803; published "Monte
Christo," 1845. His son, Alexandre, novelist

and dramatist; b. 28 July, 1824; his "La
Dame aux Camillas " exhibited, 2 Feb. 1852 ;

commenced publishing his " Mdmoires,"
1852.

Dumas, Charles, French physician ; b. 8 Feb.

1765; published " Essais sur la Vie," 1785;
"Principes de Physiologic," 1800-3; 3 April,

1813.

Dumas, Jean Baptiste, French chemist and
statesman; b. 14 July, 1 800; pubhshed "Traits
de Chimie appliqude aux Arts," 1828-45; Per-
manent secretary to the academy of sciences,

Paris, 20 Jan. 1868; gave the first "Faraday
Lecture" at the Royal Institution, London,
17 June, 1869.

Dumas, Mathieu, comte, French general and
historian ; b. 23 Nov. 1753 ; d. 16 Oct.

1837.
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Fought under Washington in North America, 1780-83

Travelled in the east ; served in the republican
army, and under Napoleon ; served under the
first restoration 1814
Eejoined Napoleon 181

5

Banished July, 1815

Published " Precis des EvSnements Militaires,"

1798-1807" 1816-26

Supported the duke of Orleans . . July, 1830

And aided in the re-organisation of the national

guard, 1830 d. 16 Oct. 1837

Du May, Louis, Frenfcli Protestant historian;

d. 1681.

DuMERiL, Andrd Marie Constant, French
physician and naturalist ; b. I Jan. 1774; pub-

lished "Zoologie Analytique," 1806.

DuMESNiL, Marie Frangoise, French natural

tragic actress; b. 7 Oct. 1711; retired, April,

1776; d. 20 Feb. 1803.

DuMNORix, Gallic chief; plotted against

Julius Csesar
;
put to death, B.C. 54.

Du MoNiN, Jean Edouard, French poet;

b. about 1556; murdered, 5 Nov. 1586.

Du MoLiNET, Claude, French numismatist;

b: 1620; d. 2 Sept. 1687.

DuMONT, Pierre Etienne Louis, Genevese

publicist, friend of Bentham ; 6. 18 July,

1759; published " Traits de Legislation," 1802

;

"Th^orie des Peines et des P^compenses," 1810;

d. 29 Sept. 1829.

DuMONT d'Urville, Jules S^jbastien Cdsar,

French navigator and naturalist; 6. 23 May,

1 790; in the "Astrolabe" explored the south

seas, 1826-29, 1837-40 ;
(accounts of these

voyages were published by the government)

;

d. 8 May, 1842.

DuMOULiN (MoLiNiEUs), Charles, French
jurist; b. 1500; d. 27 Dec. 1566.

DuMOULiN, Evariste, French journalist
;

b. 1776 ; active opponent to the " Ordonnances"
of July, 1830; d. 4 Sept. 1 833.
DuMOULiN, see Moulin.

Dumouriez, Charles Frangois Duperier, French
general; b. 1739; d. 14 March, 1823.

Distinguished himself in the Corsican war . 1769
An envoy in Poland 1770
Joined the Girondists; minister of foreign affairs,

March, 1792
Endeavoured to serve the court and the nation ;

appointed to command the army against the

invasion 20 Aug. 1792
His plans led to the victory of Valmy . 20 Sept. 1792
Invaded Belgium .... 28 Oct. 1792
Defeated the Austrians at Jemappes . 6 Nov. 1792
Entered Brussels . . . . 13 Nov. 1792
Took Mechlin 16 Nov. 1792
Defeated at Neerwenden . . .18 March, 1793
Summoned to Paris to answer for his conduct

;

intrigued with the Austrians and emigrants;
arrested the four commissioners sent to him,

I April, 1793
Forsaken by his army ; fled to the prince of

Coburg 3 April, 1793
Dismissed; after travelling over Europe, settled in

England ; published " Mcmoires " . . 1794

Dunbar, George, Scotch professor of Greek

;

b. 1774; d. 6 Dec. 1851.

Dunbar, William, Scotch poet ; b. about 1475

;

wrote " The Thistle and the Kose," (on the
marriage of James IV. and Margaret of Eng-
land), 1503 ; d. 1530.
Duncan I. II., kings of Scotland : I. king,

1033 ; murdered by Macbeth, 1039. II. king,

murdered, 1095.

Duncan, Adam, earl of Camperdown, Scotch
admiral ; b. i July, 1731 ;

suppressed the
mutiny at the Nore, June, 1797 ; defeated the
Dutch fleet at Camperdown, 1 1 Oct. 1 797 ; d. 4
Aug. 1804.

Duncan, William, Scotch philosopher ; b. July,

1 71 7; published "Logic," 1748; d. i May,
1760.

Duncombe, Thomas Slingsby, liberal politician;

b. 1796; M.P. for Finsbury, 1834-61; d. 13
Nov. 1 86 1.

DuNDAS, Henry, viscount Meh-ille, Scotch
advocate and statesman ; b. 1740; d. 29 May,
1811.

One of the Shelbume administration . . 1782
Assisted in promoting the union with Ireland 1799
Created first viscount Melville . . Dec. 1802
First lord of tlie admiralty .... 1804
Charged in the commons with corruption in his
office of treasurer of the navy . 1784-1800

Resigned, April ; appeared in his defence before
the commons 11 June, 1805

Tried by the house of lords, 29 April ; ac-

quitted 12 June, 1806

DuNDAS, Sir David, Scotch general ; b. 1736;
published " Principles of Military Move-
ments," 1788 ; commander in chief (succeeding

the duke of York), 25 jNIarch 1809 to 28 May,
i8ii ; d. 18 Feb. 1820.

DuNDAS, Sir James Whitley Deans, admiral

;

b. 1785; commanded the fleet in the Medi-
terranean, 1852 ; in the Black Sea, 1853-4 ; ad-

miral of the blue, 1857; d. 3 Oct. 1862.

DuNDAS, Sir Richard, admiral ; ft. 1 1 April,

1802 ; succeeded Sir Charles Napier in com-
mand of the Baltic fleet, Feb. ; bombarded
Sweaborg, 9 Aug. 1855; d. 3 Jan. 1861.

Dundee, see Graham.
DuNDONALD, See Cochrane.

DuNi, Egidio Romualdo, Neapolitan operatic

composer; 6. 7 Feb. 1709; d. 11 June, 1775.
DuNLOP, Alexander, Scotch philologist

;

b. 1684; published "Greek Grammar," 1736;
d. 1742.

DuNLOP, John, published " History of Fic-

tion," 1814 ;
" History of Roman Literature,"

1823-8 ;
" Memoirs of Spain, 1621-1700;"

1834.
Dunning, John, lord Ashburton, lawyer ; 6. 18

Oct. 1 731; chancellor of duchy of Lancaster,

March; and peer, April, 1782; d. 1 8 Aug.
1783.
DuNOD DE Chanarge, Fran9ois Ignace,

French historian and jurist ; b. 30 Oct. 1679

;

published " Trait(^ des Pi'escriptions," 1730;
" Histoire du Comt^ de Bourgogne," 1735-40;
d. 21 June, 1752.
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DuNOiS, Jean, the bastard of Orleans, French
warrior, son of Louis, duke of Orleans, brother
of Charles VI. ; b. about 1403 ;

principal agent
in delivering France from the English, 1425,
et seq. ; d. 24 Nov. 146S.

Duns Scotus (Dunanus), Johannes, British

philosopher, termed the "Angel of the Schools,"

and "Subtile Doctor;" b. about 1265; d. 8
Nov. 1308.

DuNSTAN, St., abbot of Glastonbury, 942 ;

reformed the monastic orders, and made them
dominant over the secular clergy ; banished for

boldness by king Edwy, 956 ;
archbishop of

Canterbury, 959; d. 19 May, 988.

Du>;ton, John, bookseller; b. 14 May, 1659 ;

went to America, 1685; published his "Life
and Errors," 1 705; d. 1733.
DuPANLOUP, F^lix Antoine Filibert, bishop

of Orleans ; b. 3 Jan. 1802 ; confessor of the due
de Bordeaux, 1827 ;

consecrated, 1849 ; ardent

defender of the pope's temporal power, 1859-68.

DuPATY, Charles Marguerite Jean Baptiste

Mercier, French jurist and scholar; b. 9 May,
1746; d. 17 Sept. 1788. His son, Louis
Marie Charles Henri Mercier, sculptor

;

b. 29 Nov. 1771 ; d. 12 Nov. 1825.

DuPERRAY, Michel, French jurist; b. about

1640 ;
published " Droit Canonique de la

France," 1708; d. 25 April, 1730.

DuPERRii:, Victor Guy, baron, French admiral

;

b. 20 Feb. 1775; successful against the Eng-
lish in Indian seas, 1809 ; with Bourmont cap-

tured Algiers, 5 July, 1830; d. 2 Nov. 1846.

DuPERREY, Louis Isidore, French sea captain

;

h. 22 Oct. 1 786 ;
published " Voyage autour

du Monde, 1822-5," 1828-32.

DuPERRON, Jacques Davy, French cardinal

and courtier; b. 15 Nov. 1556; favoured by
Henry III., Henry IV., and Louis XIII.

;

d. 5 Sept. 1618.

DuPERRON, Anquetil, see Anquetil.

Dupetit-Thouars, Louis Marie Aubert,
French botanist; b. ii Nov. 1758; published

*' Cours de Botanique," 1815, et seq.; " Cours
de Phytologie," 1819, etseq.; d. 12 May, 1831.

Dupetit-Thouars, Abel Aubert, French ad-

miral; b. 3 Aug. 1793; published "Voyage
autour du Monde sur le Frdgate Venus

"

(1837-9), 1843 ; took possession of Society

Isles to revenge an insult to French flag, Nov.
1 843 ; the act disavowed by the French mini-

ster, 1844; d. 17 March, 1864.

DuPiN, Andr^ Marie Jean Jacques, French
jurist and statesman ; b. I Feb. 1783; defended
Ney and others, 1 8 1 5 ; and Hutchinson and
others who saved Lavallette, 18 16; active in

promoting the revolution and establishment of

the Orleans dynasty, July—Aug. 1830; pre-

sented the count of Paris to the assembly, 24
Feb. 1848; took office under the second em-
pire, saying that he "belonged to France not

to parties," Nov. 1858; d. 8 Nov. 1865.

DuPiN, Frangois Pierre Charles, baron,
French mathematician and politician ; b. 6
Oct. 1784; published "Lois Fondamentales de
la France," 1814; visited England, and in-

spected naval establishments, 1816
;

baron,

1824; senator, 1852; published " Voyages dans
la Grande Bretagne de 1816 a 182 1," 1820-4;
"G^om^trie et M^canique des Arts," &c.,

1826.

DupiN, Jean, French poet; b. 1302; wrote
" De Livre de Bonne Vie ;" d. 1372.
DuPiN, Louis Ellies, French historian; b. ij

June, 1657; published " Bibliotheque Univer-
selle des Auteurs Eccldsiastique," 1684-1704;
d. 6 June, 1 7 19.

DuPLEix, Joseph, energetic governor of French
India, 1742 ; declared the capitulation of

Madras to La Bourdonnais void, and gave it

up to the flames, 1 746 ;
repelled the attack on

Pondicherry by Boscawen, July, 1748; unsup-
ported by the French ministry in his success-

ful career; recalled by the jealous intervention

of the English, 1754; d. about 1763.
DuPLEix, Scipio, French historian; b. 1569;

published "Histoire de France," 1621-43;
d. 1661.

DuPLESSis, see Mornay.
DupONCEAU, Pierre Etienne, French philolo-

gist; b. about 1760; went to United States;

president of the American Philosophical

Society, 1828; wrote on "Chinese Writing,"

1838 ; d. I April, 1844.
DupoNT DE l'Eure, Jacques Charles, French

statesman; b. 27 Feb. 1767; minister of jus-

tice, 1 1 Aug.
;
displeased the king by his bold-

ness; retired, 27 Dec. 1830; d. March, 1855.
DuPONT, A. Pierre, French popular song-

writer; b. 23 April, 1821 ; wrote "Song of

Bread," and "Song of the Workers," 1848;
arrested, but soon released, Dec. 185 1 ; "Chan-
sons," published, 1850-5.

DupoNT de Nemours, Pierre Samuel, French
economist; b. 14 Dec. 1 739; d. 6 Aug. 181 7.

DUPPA, Brian; b. 1 588; bishop of Chichester,

1638; of Salisbury, 1641 ; and of Winchester,

1660; ardent royalist; published "Guide for

the Penitent," 1660; d. 26 March, 1662.

DupPA, Pichard, miscellaneous writer;

b. about 1755 ;
published a "Life of Michael

Angelo," 1806; "Travels in Italy," 1828;
d. II July, 1831.

DuPRAT, Antoine, French cardinal and
statesman; 6. 17 Jan. 1463; educated for an
advocate ; became chancellor and prime min-

ister of Francis I., 1515 ; a priest and arch-

bishop, 1 5 16; opposed the duke of Bourbon,
and provoked him to rebellion, ,1524; d. (of

chagrin at the king not supporting his claim to

the papacy), 8 July, '1535.

DuPR^; DE St. Maur, Nicolas Frangois,

French scholar, and translator of Milton,

Addison, &c. ; 6. about 1695 ; d. i Dec. 1774.
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DuPUlS, Charles Frangois, Frencli pMloso-

pher; 6. 1 6 Oct. 1742 ; saved many lives diir-

ing the reign of terror at his own risk
;
pub-

lished " M^moire sur rOrigine des Constella-

tions," 1781 ;
" Origine desCultes" (an attack

on Christianity), 1795 ; d. 2g Sept. 1809.

DuPUY, Henri (Erycius Puteanus, or Van de

Putte), Flemish scholar, and prolific writer on
classical subjects ; h. 4 Nov. 1574 ; d. 17 Sept,

1646.

DuPUTTREN, Guillaume, baron, French sur-

geon, and an eminently scientific clinical

teacher; h. 6 Oct. 1777; invented several

valuable surgical instruments ; left ;i^28o,ooo to

his daughter, and endowed a chair of patholo-

gical anatomy ; d. 8 Feb. 1835.

DuQUESNE, Abraham, French naval hero, pro-

testant ; h. 1610 ; successful against the

Spaniards, 1638 ; made lieutenant-general of

the naval forces by Colbert, 1 667 ; defeated the

Dutch and Spanish fleet under De Ruyter
(killed) off Messina, and gave France supre-

macy in the Mediterranean, 22 April, 1676 ;

bombarded Algiers, Aug. 1682, and June, 1683 ;

expelled from France by the revocation of the

edict of Nantes, 22 Oct. 1685 ; d. 1688.

DuQUESNOY, Adrien Cyprien, French publi-

cist ; h. 26 Sept. 1759; narrowly escaped

death, 1794 ; with Lucien Bonaparte, minister

of the interior, Dec. 1 799; disgraced; dro\vned

himself, Jan. 1808.

DuQUESNOY, Frangois, "the Fleming," Bel-

gian sculptor ; h. 1594 ;
poisoned by his jealous

brother, Jerome, when about to form a school for

sculpture at Paris; d. 1 646. Jerome, sculptor,

h. i6i2 ; burnt for his crimes, 24 Oct. 1654.

DuQUESNOY, E. D. F, J., violent French
revolutionist ; h. 1 748 ; committed suicide to

avoid execution, 16 June, 1795.
DuRAND, Guillaume, French ecclesiastic,

bishop of Mende ; b. about 1230; author of

the " Speculum Judiciale, et Kationale Divi-

norum Officiomm," " Eepertorium Juris Cano-
nici," &c. ; (/. i Nov. 1296.

DuRAND, David, French protestant theolo-

gian and historian ; h. about 1 680 ; minister of

the French church, Savoy, London, about

1714 ; d. 16 Jan. 1763.
DuR^VND, Jean Nicolas Louis, French archi-

tect ; h. 18 Sept. 1760; employed by the

national convention, 1793; published " Recueil

et Parallele des Edifices de tons Genres," 1800;
d. 31 Dec. 1834.
DuRANDO, Giacomo, Italian statesman and

general ; h. 1807.

DuR^VND DE St. Pour^ain, Gviillaume, French
theologian

;
"very resolute doctor" in attack-

ing realistic abstractions ; d. 1332.
DuRANT, Gilles, French comic poet ; h. about

1 550; satirised the leaguers ; d. 161 5.

Durante, Francesco, Neapolitan musical

composer; h. 1693; d. 1755.

DuRANTi, Durante, count, Italian orator and
poet ; h. 1718 ; d. 24 Nov. 1780.

DuRANTi, Jean Etienne, Fiench magistrate
;

6. 1534; published "De Eitibus Ecclesise,"

1581 ; killed by the leaguers at Toulouse, 11

Feb. 1589.
DuRELL, John, theologian ; h. 1626

;
pub-

lished " Liturgy of the Church of England
asserted," 1662; d. 1683.

DuRER, Albrecht, see Duerer.

D'Urfey, Thomas, licentious comic drama-
tist ; d. 26 Feb. 1723,
Durham, earl of, see Lamhton.
Durham, Joseph, A.R.A., scidptor; 6. 1821

;

executed the statue of the Prince-consort in the
horticultural gardens, 1863 ;

A.R.A., 1866.

Durham, Simeon of, Benedictine monk

;

wrote " De Gestis Eegum Anglonma, ab anno
616, usque ad annum 1 130."

DuRoc, G^raud Christophe Michel, duke of

Friuli, French marshal; h. 25 Oct. 1772;
served Napoleon in all his wars ; killed in
battle at Mackersdorff, in Saxony, 23 May, 1813.
DuRUY', Victor, French historical and geogra-

phical writer; h. 181 1; minister of public in-

struction, 23 June, 1863 ; his plan of compul-
sory education rejected by the assembly, 8
March, 1865; resigned, and made senator,

July, 1869.

Du Sommerard, Alexandre, French archajo-

logist ; h. Nov. 1 779; an earnest legitimist,

1814-15 ; his splendid work, " Les Arts du
moyen Age,"published, 1838-46; d. 19Aug. 1842.
DussAULX, Jean, French writer; h. 28 Dec.
1728; published " Discoxu^ contre la Passion
du Jeu," 1775; a moderate republican, 1 790;
declared that he had " saved many lives, and
never voted for one death," 24 April, 1 798; d.

16 March, 1799.
DussEK, Jan Ladislas, Bohemian pianist and

composer; h. 9 Feb. 1761 ;
published oratorios

and 76 pieces for the piano ; d. ]March, 1812.
DuTENS, Louis, French philologist and anti-

quary; h. 16 Jan. 1730; published "Recherchea
sur rOrigine des Decouvertes attributes aux
Modernes," 1766; d. 23 May, 18 12. Joseph
Michel, nephew, political economist, h. 15
Oct. 1765 ;

published " Philosophie de I'Econo-
mie Politique," 1835; d. 6 Aug. 1848.
DuTROCHET, Rent Joaquim Henri, French

botanist and physicist; b. 14 Nov. 1776; pub-
lished his discovery of the motion of the sap in
plants, i.e., " endosmosis," 1826; "Recherchea
sur I'Endosmose et I'Exosmose," 1828; d. 4
Feb. 1847.
Du Vair, GuUlamne, French politician, mo-

ralist, and philanthropist; b. 7 March, 1556;
joined the moderate party in the ciWl war,

1584; helped to secure the throne to Henry
IV., 1593; \\Tote " De la Constance et Con-
solation fes Calamites Publiques," " La Salute
Philosophie," &c.; d. 3 Aug. 1621.

K
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Duval, Amaury Pineu, French, scholar ; h. 28
Jan. 1 760; contributed much to the "Histoire

Litt^raire de la France
;

" published " Paris et

ses Monuments," 1803, &c ; d. 12 Nov. 1838.

His brother, Alexandre-Vincent Pineu, dra-

matist; b. 6 April, 1767; d. Jan. 1842.

Duval, Claude, highwayman, executed Jan.

1670.

Duval, Jean, French burlesque poet; wrote
" Triolets du Temps," " Parlement Burlesque

de Pontoise," "Le Calvaire Profant^," &c.

;

d. 12 Dec. 1680.

Duval, Guillaume, French scholar and physi-

cian; b. about 1572; edited good edition of

Aristotle, 161 9; d. 22 Sept. 1646.

Duval, Jacques E,en^, French surgeon; h. 12

Nov. 1758; published " Odontalgic considdr^e,"

• 1803; and other works on the teeth, 1804-17;

d. 16 May, 1854.

Duval, Pierre, French geographer; h. 1618;

published " Ahr6g6 du Monde," 1648-50; "Le
Monde," 1 658; and many maps and charts;

d. 1683.

DuvANCEL, Alfred, French soldier, traveller,

and naturalist ; b. about 1 793 ; a pupil of Cuvier,

and at his wish explored India and made col-

lections, 1818-23; d. at Madras, Aug. 1824.

DuvERDiER, Antoine, French poet, biographer,

&c. ; b. II Nov. 1544; published " Misopolbme;

ou Discours centre la Guerre," 1568; " Les
Prosopographies ; ou Description des Personnes

illustres," &c., 1573 ; d. 2$ Sept. 1600.

DuvEEGiER de Hauranne, French theologian,

friend of Jansenius, and leader of his followers

;

b. 1581 ; made abbot of St. Cyran (which he
reformed), 1620; joined the community at the

Port Royal, and esteemed as a saint
;
opposed

by the Jesuits; imprisoned at Vincennes by
Eichelieu (for several years,) 14 March, 1638;
d. II Oct. 1643.

DuvERNEY, Joseph Guichard, French ana-

tomist; b. 5 Aug. 1648; published " Traits de

rOuie;" d. 10 Sept. 1730.

DuvERNOY, Georges Louis, French zoologist

and anatomist ; b. 6 Aug. 1777 ; assisted Cuvier

in his "Kegne Animale;" wrote many mono-
graphs; succeeded Cuvier as professor in the

college of France, 1837; d. i March, 1855.

DuvoisiN, Jean Baptiste, baron, French
bishop, and scholar; 6. 16 Oct. 1744; banished

as refractory priest, 1 792 ;
professor at Bruns-

wick till 1 80 1 ; favoured by Napoleon, and
made bishop of Nantes ; in his will besought

Napoleon to release the pope; d. 9 July, 1 81 3.

DwARRis, Sir Fortunatus William Lilley,

antiquary and jurist; b. about 1 787; d. 20
May, i860.

DwiGHT, Timothy, American theologian and
poet; b. 14 May, 1752; published "Theology
Explained," &c., 1818; "Conquest of Canaan,

a poem," 1785 ;
" Travels in New England and

New York," 1823; d. 11 Jan. 1817.

Dyce, Kev. Alexander, poetical antiquary;
b. 30 June, 1798; published excellent editions

of Shakspeare, 1858, and (with a glossary),

1867; d. 15 May, 1869.

Dyce, William, R.A., historical painter, &c.

;

b. 1806; E..A., 1848; painted cartoon, "Bap-
tism of Ethelbert" for the house of lords, 1845 ;

and other works since ; d. 14 Feb. 1864.
Dyche, Thomas, schoolmaster and writer

;

published " Guide to the English Tongue,"
1 7 10; d. 1750,

Dyck, see Vandyclc.

Dyckmans, Joseph Laurents, Flemish
painter; b. 181 1.

Dyer, George, classical scholar ; &. 1 5 March,

1755; published "History of University of

Cambridge," 1 8 14; said to have "contributed
all that was original in Valpy's edition of

"Delphin Classics," 1819-30 ; d. 2 March,
1841.

Dyer, Eev. John, poet; b. 1700; published
" Grongar Hill," 1727; "Ruins of Rome,"
1740; "The Fleece," 1757; d. 24 July, 1758.
Dyer, Sir Edward, poet ; b. about 1540 ;

wrote madrigals, &c. ; d. 1610.

Dyer, Sir James, chief-justice of the common
pleas ; b. 1 5 1 1 ; his celebrated reports of cases

from Henry VIII. to Elizabeth first published,

1585 ; d 24 March, 1582.

Dymond, Jonathan, quaker; b. 1 796; his

"Elements of Morality" published, 1829;
d. 1828.

E
Eachaed, John, theologian; b. about 1636;

published " Grounds and Occasions of the

Contempt of the Clergy and Religion," (severe

satire), 1670 ; d. 7 July, 1697. See Echard.

Eadie, John, D.D., Scotch United Presby-

terian minister; b. about 1813 ;
published

" Bible Encyclopaedia."

Eadmer, or Edmer, Saxon historian; friend

and biographer of Anselm, archbishop of York

;

d. about 1 1 24.

Eandi, Giuseppe Antonio, Italian philosopher

;

b. 12 Oct. 1735; published " Ragione e Reli-

gione," 1772 ; "Essais sur les Erreurs k I'^gard

de I'Electricit^," 1788; d. I Oct. 1799.
Earle, John, royalist prelate ; b. 1601

;

published " Microcosmographia : a piece of the

world discovered," 1628; bishop of Worcester,

1662; of Salisbury, 1663; d. 17 Nov. 1665.

Earlom, Richard, mezzotint engraver
;

h. 1740; engraved Claude's " Liber Veritatis
;

"

d. 9 Oct. 1822.

Eastlake, Sir Charles Lock, P.R.A., painter;

b. 17 Nov, 1793; d. 24 Dec. 1865.
Elected R.A 1830
Secretary to royal commission on fine arts . 1841

Keeper of national gallery .... 1843-47
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Published " Materials for a History of Oil-

painting" 1847
Elected president of the royal academy . 1850

Appointed director of the national gallery . 1850
Painted " Pilgrims in sight of Rome ;" " Christ

Weeping over Jerusalem ;" " Contadina and
Family ;" " Hagar and Ishmael."

Eastlake, Elizabeth, wife of Sir Charles

;

6. (Rigby) about 1 81 6; published ''Letters

from the Baltic," 1841; "Livonian Tales,"

1846; married, 1849.

Ebbon, bishop of Rheims ; 6. about 775 ;

preached in Saxony and Denmark about 829

;

assisted Lothaire against his father Louis
;

disgraced, 840; d. 20 March, 851.

Ebed-Jesu, (Bar Bricha), Syrian writer,

metropolitan of Armenia, alDOut 1290 ; col-

lected Canons of Councils; d. 13 18.

Ebel, Johann Gottfried, German geographer
;

h. 6 Oct. 1764 ;
published works on the Alps,

1793, 1798, 1 8 10; d.?> Oct. 1830.

Ebeling, Christoph Daniel, German oriental-

ist and geographer ; h. 1 74 1; d. 181 7.

Ebelmen, Jacques Joseph, French metal-

lurgist; 6. 10 July, 1814 ; director of the

porcelain manufactory at Sevres, 1845 ;
pro-

duced the ruby and other minerals artificially,

1847 ; d 31 March, 1852.

Eber, Paul, German Hebraist and theologian,

friend of Melanchthon; h. 8 Nov. 151 1; pub-

lished "ExpositioEvangeliorum," 1551 ; "His-
toria Populi Judaei," 1561 ; d. 16 Dec.

1569.

Eberhard, August Gottlob, German novelist

and scholar; h. 1779; d. 13 May 1845.

Eberhard, Johann Aug\ist, German philoso-

pher; 6. 31 Aug. 1739; published in German
"Apology for Socrates," 1772; "General
History of Philosophy," 1788 ; d. 7 Jan.

1809.

Ebert, Friedrich Adolph, Germanlithographer

and biographer ; h. 1791 ; his " Universal Bib-

liographical Dictionary," (in German)
;

pub-
lished 1821-30; d. 1834.

Ebert, German Hebraists : Jacob ; &. 1 549

;

his "Electa Hebraea," published, 1630 ; c^. 1614.

His son Theodor
;
published, " Poemata He-

braica," 1628; d. 1630.

Ebert, Johann Arnold, German poet ; h. 8

Feb. 1723 ;
published his Translation of

Young, 1777 ; "Collection of Translations

from the English," 1754-6; d. 19 March, 1795.
Ebion, supposed founder of the ascetic sect

Ebionites
; fl. ist century.

Ebl6, Jean Baptiste, comte, French general

;

h. 21 Dec. 1758 ; sent to Naples to organize the
artillery; joined the republican army, 18 May,
1792; captain-general in the anny of the king
of Westphalia, 1808; returned to France, 1809;
fought in Spain, 1810

;
during the Russian

campaign, on the retreat, commanded the artil-

lery, and saved multitudes of lives ; ci. 3 1 Dec.
1812.

Eboli, Anne de Mendoza, princess of, Spaniard;
b. 1540 ; married the count of Eboli about 1553

;

became mistress of Philip II. ; said to have
intrigued with his secretary, Antonio Perez;
arrested for participation in the murder of Esco-
vedo, who had informed the king, 28 July, 1579.
Ebroin, mayor of the palace in Neustria ; set

up and deposed several kings ; killed by a noble,

whom he had threatened, 681.

Ebury, Robert Grosvenor, lord ; b. 24 April,

1801; M.P. for Middlesex, 1847-57; created
baron, 10 Sept 1857; promoter of revision of

the prayer-book, abolition of Sunday trading,

&c.

EcHARD, Jacques, French Dominican ; b. 22
Sept. 1644 ;

pubHshed " Scriptores Ordinis
Predicatorum Recensiti," 1 719-21 ; rf. 15 March,
1724.

EcHARD, or Eachard, Lawrence, archdeacon,
historian; b. 1 67 1 ;

published "Ecclesiastical

History," 1702; "History of England," 1707;
d. 16 Aug. 1730.
EcK (EcKius), Johann, German theologian;

&. 13 Nov, i486
;

disputed (with Lutlier), at
Leipsic, 1519 ; at Augsburg, 1530; at Ratisbon,

1 541 ;
published " Enchiridion Controver-

siarum," &c. ; d. 1543.
EcKHARD, or EccARD, Johann Georg von,
German historian; b. 1674; published "Leges
Francorum Salicae," &c., 1720 ;

" Origines
Familise Habsburgico Austriacae," 1721 ;

" De
Origine Gennanorum," 1 750; d. Feb, 1730.
EcKHEL, Joseph Hilarius, German numismatist

;

b. 13 Jan. 1737; published " Numi Veteres
Anecdoti," 1775; " Doctrinji Numoi-um Vete-
rum," 1792-8; d. 17 May, 1798.
EcLUSE, see UEclme.
Edelinck, Gerard, Flemish engraver ; b. 1640

;

the first who endeavoured to give colour to
engravings; professor at the Gobelins, Paris,

1677; d. 2 April, 1707,
Edelmann, Johann Christian, German contro-

versial theologian ; b. 9 July, 1698 ;
joined

count Zinzendorf and the 5loravians about
1 733 ; left them, and published " Christus und
Belial " against them, 1 741; d. 15 Feb. 1 767.
Edema, Gerard, Dutch painter, termed " the
Northern Salvator Rosa" ; b. about 1654;
d. 1700.

Eden, Sir Frederick Morton, political econo-

mist; b. about 1766; piiblished "The State

of the Poor
;

or, A History of the Labouring
Classes," 1797; "Porto Bello ; a Plan for the
Improvement of the Port and City of London,"
1798; d. 14 Nov, 1809.

Eden, George, earl of Auckland ; 6. 25 Aug.
1784; succeeded as baron, 28 May, 1814;
governor-general of India, 1835-42 ; created

earl, ii Dec, 1839; d. I Jan, 1849.
Eden, Robert John, Lord Auckland, bishop

of Bath and Wells; b. 10 July, 1799; bishop
of Sodor and Man, 1847 ; of Bath and Wells



EDE 148 EDW

1854; resigned, 6 Sept. 1869; succeeded to

barony, I Jan 1849; published "Journal and
Correspondence of William, Lord Auckland,"
1860-62.

Eden, Kobert, Anglican clergyman; h. 1803;
published " Churchman's Theological Diction-

ary," 1846; editor of Parker Society Works,
&c.

Edek, George, German theologian and scholar

;

h. 1524; published " Malleus Htereticorum/'

1580; d. 19 May, 1586.

Edgak, king of England ; h. about 943 ; suc-

ceeded his brother Edwy, I Oct. 958 ; recalled

and promoted Dunstan, 958 ; made him arch-

bishop of Canterbury, 959; expelled many
secular priests and replaced them by monks,

964 ; d. 8 July 975.
' Edgar Atheling (son of Edward the Outlaw,
son of Edmund II. Ironside, king of England ;)

&. in Hungary; d. 1 1 20.

Came to England about 1057
Submitted to Harold; fled to Scotland . ; 1066
With a Scotch army invaded England ; defeated 1068
Joined the Danes who ravaged York . Sept. 1069
Submitted to AVilliam 1 1074
Helped to make his nephew, Edgar, king of Scot-
land, 1098
Joined Robert of Normandy ; taken prisoner by
Henry I. at Tenchebrai, . . . 28 Sept. 1 106

Edgar, son of Malcolm, made king of Scot-

land by the help of his uncle, Edgar Atheling,

1098 ; d. 8 Jan. 1 107.

Edgeworth, Richard Lovell, philosopher and
educational writer, h. 1 744; invented a tele-

graph system, 1767 ; recovered some land from
the Khone at Lyons, 1771 ;

opposed the Union,

1 798- 1 800; set up telegraphs between Dublin
and Galway, 1804; published "Practical Edu-
cation" (part by his daughter) 1798; "Essay
on Poads and Carriages," 1813; d. 13 June
1817.

Edgeworth, Maria, novelist and educational

writer
;
daughter of Pichard Lovell ; h. I Jan.

1767; published "Castle Packrent," "Belinda,"
and "Early Lessons," 1801 ; "Moral Tales,"

1802; " Popular Tales," 1804; "Tales of Ea-
shionable Life," 1809; "Patronage," 1814, &c.

;

closing with "Helen," 1 834; d. 21 May 1849.
Edgeworth de Firmont, Henry Allen (cousin

of Pichard Lovell), Irish priest ; h. 1 745 ; studied

with the Jesuits at Toulouse and Paris ; chosen
as her confessor by the princess Elizabeth of

Erance; attended Louis XVI. at his execu-

tion, and is reported to have said, " Son of St.

Louis, ascend to heaven!" 21 Jan. 1793;
sided with Louis XVIII. in England ; d. 29
July, 1807.

Edgitha, or Edith, daughter of Earl God-
win ; married by Edward the Confessor, 1045 ;

neglected by him ; died soon after 1066.

Edinburgh, duke of, see Alfred.

Edith, Saint, abbess of Wilton, illegitimate

daughter of king Edgar; 6. 961; declined the

throne, 979; d. 16 Sept. 984.

Edmeston, James, poet ; h. about 1 79 1 ;
pub-

lished "Sacred Lyrics," 1821-22; d. about Eeb.
1867.

Edmondes, Sir Thomas, diplomatist; h. 1563;
employed by Elizabeth abroad; d. 1639. His
son, Clement, scholar; h. 1566; published
" Observations on Caesar's Commentaries,"
1600-9; d. 12 Oct. 1622.

Edmondson, Joseph, herald
;
published "Com-

plete Book of Heraldry," 1780; "Baronagium
Genealogium," 1764-84; d. 17 Eeb. 1786.

Edmund, Saint, king of East Anglia; h. 841

;

king, 855; defeated and slain by the Danes,
20 Nov. 870.

Edmund I., II., kings of England :

I. the Elder, son of Athelstane ; b. 923 ; king, 27
Oct. 940
Checked the Danes and retook several cities 943
Killed in his hall by Liofa, an outlaw . 26 May 946

II. Ironside ; son of Ethelred II. ; 6. 989 ; king,

23 April, 1016.

AVarred with the Danes ; defeated at Assindune ;

reconciled with Canute ; they divide the king-
dom ; assassinated (?) . . . 30 Nov. 1017

Edred, king of England, son of Edward I.
;

succeeded his brother, Edmund I., 26 May,
946; guided by Dunstan; d. 23 Nov. 955.
Edrisi, Arabian geographer; h. 1 099; de-

scribed Africa, Sicily, Spain, &c., (translated

into Latin, and published, 1619); d. about
II 64,

Edward I.—TIL, Saxon kings of England :

I. the Elder, son of Alfred ; b. about 870 ;
king,
26 Oct. 901

Made peace with the Danes .... 906
Eecovered London, 912 ;

Derby, 917 ; Leicester,

918 ; Mercia, 922 d. 925
II. the Martyr, son of Edgar . . &. about 961
King 8 July, 975
Assassinated 18 March, 979

III. the Confessor, son of Ethelred II. ; b. about
1004 ; king June 1042

Married, but neglected Edgitha, daughter of

Earl Grodwin 1045
Troubled by Godwin and his sons ; d. 5 Jan. io66

Edward I.—VI., kings of England :

I. son of Henry III. ... 6. 18 June, 1239
Supported his father against the barons ; de-

feated them at Evesham ... 4 Aug. 1265

King 16 Nov. 1272
Reduced Gascony 1273
Conquered, and annexed Wales by statute,

19 March, 1284
Banished the Jews . . . -31 Aug. 1290
Claimed to be sovereign lord of Scotland, 10

May ;
acknowledged ... 5 June, 1291

Declared John Baliol king of Scotland, 30 Nov. 1292
Renounced fealty to France .... 1294
Invaded and ravaged Scotland, April ; Baliol

surrendered, and renounced his throne ; im-
prisoned 8 July, ct seq. 1296
Invaded Scotland to put down Wallace ; de-

feated the Scots at Falkirk . . 22 July, 1298

Made peace (till 30 Nov.) . . . 26 Jan. 1302

Subdued Scotland . . . June—Aug. 1303
Executed Wallace in London . . 24 Aug. 1305

d. (on his march against Bruce), 7 July, 1307
IT. son ; h. 25 April, 1284 ;

king . 8 July, 1307
His favourite, Gaveston, recalled ; made regent,

Jan. ; banished, May, 1308 ; executed by the
barons 19 June, 1312

Defeated by Robert Bruce, king of Scotland, at

Bannockburn 24 June, 1314
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Defeated the barons, and killed the earl of Lan-
caster and others .... March, 1322
Deposed, 7 Jan. ; murdered at Berkely castle,

21 Sept. 1327
III. son ; b. 13 Nov. 1312 ; king . . 7 Jan. 1327
Assumed the government ; imprisoned his

mother; and hanged Mortimer, her lover,

29 Nov. 1330
Invaded France, claiming the crown . Sept. 1339
Defeated the French fleet at Sluys . 24 June, 1340
Invaded Normandy .... 10 July, 1346
Defeated the French at Crecy . . 26 Aug. 1346
Took Calais 4 Aug. 1347
Victory of the Black Prince at Poitiers, 21 Sept. 1356

d. at Kichmond, 21 June, 1377
IV son of Richard, duke of York ; b. 29 April, 1441
Defeated the Lancastrians under the earl of
Pembroke at Mortimer's Cross, 2 Feb. ; entered
London, 28 Feb. ; installed king . 4 March, 1461
Defeated the Lancastrians at Towton, 29 March ;

crowned 29 June, 1461
Declared his marriage with Lady Elizabeth Grey,

29 Sept. 1464
Fled to Flanders on the restoration of Henry
VI. by AVarwick Oct. 1470
Defeated "Warwick and the Lancastrians at
Barnet 14 April, 1471
Victorious at Tewkesbury ... 4 May, 1471
Landed at Calais demanding the crown of
France, July ; agreed to a truce, 29 Aug. ; re-

turned, 28 Sept. 1475 . . d. g April, 1483
V. son ; 6. 4 Nov. 1470 ; king, 9 April ; said to
have been smothered in the tower . July, 1483
VI. son of Henry VIII. ;

b. 12 Oct. 1537 ; king,
28 Jan. 1547 ; ruled by his uncles ; established
the Church of England ; d. at Greenwich, 6 July, 1553

Edward, princes of Wales :

1. The Black Prince, son of Edward III. ; 6. 15
June, 1330; defeated the French at Poitiers,

19 Sept. 1356; defeated the Spaniards and
Irench at Najara under I)u Guesclin, and re-

established Peter the Cruel, 3 April, 1367; lost

his province of Gascony, 1374 . . u. 8 June, 1376
2. son of Henry VI. ; b. 13 Oct. 1453 ; married
Anne, daughter of the earl of Warwick, 1470 ;

•

killed at the battle of Tewkesbury . 4 May, 1471
3. son of Eichard III., and Anne of Warwick ;

b. 1473 d. 9 April, 1484

Edwardes, Amelia Blandford, novelist
;

b. 1831 ;
published "Barbara's History," 1864;

" Half a MilUon of Money," 1865.

Edwardes, Sir Herbert Benjamin, K.C.B.,
major-general; b. 12 Nov. 1819; d. 23 Dec.
1868.

Entered Indian military service.... 1840
Present at the battle of Moodkee, 18 Dec. 1845 ;

of Sobraon 10 Feb. 1846
After the murder of Vans Agnew and Anderson
by the rebel chief, Moolraj, collected some
LSikh and other troops, and defeated Moolraj,

18 June, and i July, 1848
Published "A Year on the Punjaub Frontier,
1848-9" 1851

Edwards, see Milne-Edwards.
Edwards, Bryan, historian and geographer

;

b. 21 May, 1743; published "History of the
West Indies," 1793; d. 15 July, 1800.

Edwards, Edward, bibliographer; b. 1812
;

librarian of the Manchester free library, 1851

;

published " Memoirs of Libraries," 1859

;

" Libraries and Founders of Libraries," 1864 ;

" Free Public Libraries," 1869.

Edwards, George, naturalist ; b. 3 April,

1693 ;
published " History of Birds," 1743-51

;

" Gleanings of Natural History," 1 758-63 ;cZ, 23
July, 1773.
Edwards, John, theologian ; b. 1637 ; wrote

against Socinianism ; d. 16 April, 17 16,

Edwards, Jonathan, American theologian;

b. 5 Oct. 1703; published "Inquiry into the

notion that Freedom of Will is essential to

Moral Agency," 1754; and "History of Re-
demption," 1778 ; d. 22 March, 1758,
Edwards, Kichard, dramatic poet ; b. 1523 ;

his "Damon and Pythias" printed, 1 57 1 ; rf. 1 566.

Edwards, Sutherland, traveller ; b. about

1820; published "Russians at Home," 1861

;

"The Opera from its Origin in Italy," 1862.

Edwards, Thomas, nonconformist theolo-

gian ; b. about 1 599 ;
publi.shed " Gangrrena,

a Catalogue of the Errors of the Sectaries in

England, 1646;" d. 24 Aug. 1647.
Edwards, Thomas, theologian and critic

;

b. 1699 ;
published " Canons of Criticism" (on

Warburton's Shakspeare), 1747 ; d. 3 Jan. 1757.
Edwards, Thomas, theologian and Hebraist

;

b. 10 Aug. 1729; published " New Translation

of the Psalms," 1755 ; d. 30 June, 1785.

Edwin, Saint, king of Northumbria, " bret-

walda;" subdued all Britain except Kent,

617; he and bis people baptized by PauUnus,
at York, and a bishopric established, 12 April,

627 ; killed in battle ^vith Penda of Mercia, 14
Oct. 633.
Edwix, John, comedian; b. 1749; when

young, acted old men ; when old, yoxmg men
;

d. 31 Oct. 1790.
Edwy, king of England, son of Edmund I.

;

b. about 939 ;
king, 23 Nov. 955 ;

separated

from his wife, Elgiva, by the church, 958 ; d. I

Oct. 958.
Eeckhout, Anton van den, Flemish painter

;

b. about 1650 ; assassinated at Lisbon, 1695.

Eeckhout, Gerbrandt van den, Dutch painter

;

b. 19 Aug. 1621 ; d. 22 July, 1674.

Effen, Just van, Dutch journalist; b. 21

April, 1684; published "Le Misanthrope" (a

weekly paper like the " Spectator"), 1711-12;

translated "Robinson Crusoe," &c., 1720;
d. 18 Sept. 1735.
Egbert, archbishop of York, 732 ; friend of

Bede and Alcuin ; his wwks printed by Labbe
in the "Acta Conciliorum

;

" d. 767.

Egbert, the Great, king of Wessex, 800

;

Bretwalda
;
styled "king of the English," 827

;

d. 837.
Egede, Hans, Norwegian clergjTnan; &. 31

Jan. 1686
;
missionary in Greenland, 1721-36 ;

published a work on its natural history, &c.,

1729; d. 5 Nov. 1758. His son, Paul, mis-

sionary, b. 1708; bishop of Greenland, 1 776 ;

published " Dictionarium Groenlandicum-Dano-
Latinum," 1754; " Grammatica," &c., 1760;
d. 3 June, 1789.
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Egen, p. N. C, German physicist; h. 26
April, 1793; d. 23 Aug. 1849.

Egerton, Thomas, viscount Bracldey, baron
of Ellesmere, statesman; h. about 1540; attor-

ney-general, 1594; lord keeper, 1596; lord

chancellor, 1603-17; negotiated for a union

with Scotland, 1604 ; d 15 March, 161 7. See

Bridgeioater, and Ellesmere.

Egg, Augustus Leopold, R.A., historical and
i^ewre painter ; 6. 1816; d. 27 March, 1863.

Eggeling, Johann Heinrich, German anti-

quary ; 6. 13 May, 1639; d. 15 Feb. 17 18.

Egger, Emile, French scholar ; &. 18 July,

1813 ;
published "Notions de Grammaire Com-

par^e," 1852.

Egica, king of the Goths in Spain, 687 ;
sup-

pressed an insurrection of the Jews, and com-
pelled their conversion, 694 ; d. Oct. 699.

Eginhard (Heinhardus, or Agenardus)
;

h. about 771 ;
Charlemagne's friend and bio-

grapher ; d. about 844.
Eglinton, Archibald William Montgomerie,

earl of; h. 1812; held a tournament at Eglin-

ton castle, at which prince Louis-Napoleon was
present, 29 Aug. 1839; lord lieutenant of Ire-

land, 1852-3; 1858; d4 0ct. 1861.

Egmont, Lamoral d', prince de Gavre, states-

man; h. 1522; accompanied emperor Charles

v. to Algiers, 1 544 ; endeavoured to moderate
the tyranny of the Spanish Government in the

Low Coimtries
;
imprisoned by the duke of

Alba, 1 567 ;
beheaded, with count Horn, 5

June, 1568.

Egnazio, Giovanni Battista Cipelli, Venetian
writer, friend of LeoX. ; h. 1473 ;

rf.4 July, 1553.
Egremont, George O'Brien Wyndham, earl of,

statesman, patron of fine arts, and philan-

thropist; h. 1751; d. II Nov. 1837.
Ehrenberg, Christian Gottfried, German

naturalist and microscopist ; 6. 19 April, 1795 ;

published elaborate researches on infusorial

animalcules, &c., 1830, etseq.

Ehret, Georg Denis, German botanical

painter; 6. 1 7 10; d. 1770.
EiCHHORN, Johann Gottfried, German orien-

talist, theologian, and historian; h. 16 Oct.

1752 ;
published (in German) " Introduction to

Old Testament," 1780-3; to New Testament,
1804-10 ; Universal History, 1 799; History of

Literature, 1806-12, &c. ; d. 25 June, 1827.

Karl Friedrich, his son, jurist, h. 20 Nov.
1781 ; d. July 1854.
EiCHMANN (Dryander), Johann, German physi-

cian and astronomer; invented apparatus;

d. 20 Dec. 1560.

EiCHHOFP, Fr^d^ric Gustave, French scholar,

5. 1 7 Aug. 1 799 ;
published " Etudes Grecques

sur Virgile," 1825; "ParalMe des Langues,"

1836.

EiCHTHAL, Gustave d', French ethnologist and
journalist; b. 1804; published " Lettres sur la

Kace Noire et Blanche," 1839.

EiCHWALD, Edouard, naturalist and geologist

;

b. in Courland, 4 July, 1795; published "Travels
on the Caspian Sea and on the Caucausus,"
1834-7.

Eisenmenger, Johann Andreas, German anti-

quary and Hebraist; b. 1654; attacked the
Jews in his "Entdecktes Judenthum" {"Juda-
ism Unveiled"), 1700; d. 1704.
Elagabalus, Bassianus Varius Avitus, dis-

solute Roman emperor ; 6. about 205 ; became
priest of Elagabalus, the Sjo-o-Phoenician sun-

god
;
proclaimed emperor 16 May, 218 ; his rival

Macrinus defeated and slain, 8 June, 218; pro-

claimed Alexander Severus as Caesar, 221 ;

massacred during a mutiny, 222.

Elbeuf, Emanuel Maurice, prince d', French
general; b. 1677; ordered excavation at or near
his castle at Portici, which led to the discovery
of Herculaneum ; d. 1763.
Elcho, Francis Wemyss Charteris, lord, son

of earl of Wemyss; b. 4 Aug. 1 81 8; a Peelite,

and held office under lord Aberdeen, 1852-55 ;

a leader of the " AduUamites " who seceded
from the liberal party, March, 1866; active

supporter of the volunteers; resigned chairman-
ship of the council of National Rifle Associa-

tion, July 1867

;

Eldon, John Scott, earl of; 6. 4 June 1751

;

d. 13 Jan. 1838.
Educated at Oxford, 1766
Ran away with Miss Surtees . . 18 Nov. 1772
Began to study law, 1773 ; barrister . . 1776
Entered parliament 1783
Solicitor-general June, 1788
Attorney-general Feb. 1793-9
Chief-justice of Common Pleas and baron Eldon

July 1799
Lord chancellor, 14 April, 1801—7 April, 1806;
again, i April, 1807 ; resigned . 30 April, 1827
Created earl 1821

Eleanor, queens of England :

1. Of Aquitaine ; b. 1122 ; married Louis VII. of

France, 2 Aug. 1137 ; divorced, 18 March, 1152 ;

married Henry Plantagenet (afterwards Henry
II.), 18 May, 1152 ; excited her sons to rebel ; im-
prisoned, 1173-89 .... c?. 26 June, 1204

2. Of Provence ; married to Henry III., 1236

;

became a nun at Amesbury .... 1286
d. 24 June 1291

3. Of Castile ; married Edward I., when prince of

Wales, 1254 ; accompanied him to the Holy
land, 1271 . . d. at Grantham, 28 Nov. 1290

Eleutherius, Saint; pope, 177; said to have
taught Christianity to^British envoys from king
Lucius ; d. 192.

Elgin, see Bruce.

Eli, high priest of the Jews, and judge, about

B.C. 1 182-41.

Elias, Levita, Jewish writer, b. 1472; pub-

lished many books on Hebrew learning

;

d. 1549.
Elias I.—III., patriarchs of Jerusalem :

T. 494; deposed, 495 d. 513
II. 760 797
III. Sent an epistle to Charlemagne, 881 ;d. about 907

Elias, Matthgeus, German painter; b. 1658;
d. 22 April, 1 74 1.
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Eltcagakat, Dominique, abb^, French ultra

religious educational reformer ; b. about 1 760

;

d. 22 Dec. 1822.

Elie de Beaumont, Jean Baptiste Armand
Louis L^once, French geologist; 6. 25 Sept.

1798; published "Voyage M^tallurgique en
Angleterre," 1827 ;

perpetual secretary of the

French academy of sciences, 1856-69.
Eliot, George, see Evans.
Eliot, John, " Apostle of the Indians

;

"

h. 1604; began to preach to Indians, 28 Oct.

1646; had established seven praying towns in

Massachusetts, 1674; translated the Bible into

an Indian'language ; d. 20 May, 1689.

Elijah, Hebrew prophet; denounced idolatry

under the reign of Ahab and his son, B.C.

910896.
Eliot, Sir John, statesman, leader of the

opposition against Charles I.; b. 1590; impri-

soned for his boldness; d. (in the tower) 27
Nov. 1632.

Eliot, Samuel, American historian; b. 22
Dec. 1821 ;

published "History of Liberty,"

1849-53 ;
" Manual of United States History,"

1856.

Eliott, George, lord Heathfield; &. 25 Dec.

1 717; entered army, 1735; commander at

Gibraltar, 1775; defended it against the French
and Spanish fleets, 16 July, 1779—5 Feb. 1782;
repulsed the great attack, 13 Sept. 1782;
created baron, 14 June, 1787 ; d. 6 July, 1790.
Elisha, Hebrew prophet; prophesied, B.C.

896-838.

Elizabeth, Saint, of Hungary, landgravine of

Thuringia; b. 1207; affianced to Louis of

Thuringia about 12 12; regent at his death,

1227; persecuted and expelled; devoted her
life to succouring the poor and distressed;

d. 1231.

Elizabeth, queens-consort of England :

1. Woodville, widow of Sir John Orey, and
daughter of Jacqueline of Holland, once duchess

I

of Bedford
; marriage with Edward IV. of Eng-

land ; announced, 29 Sept. 1464; took sanctuary, 1483
Confined by her son-in-law, Henry VII., d. 8 June, 1498
2. of York, daughter of Edward IV. ; b. 1465 or
1466; married to Henry VII. . . 18 Jan. i486

d. II Feb. 1503

Elizabeth, queen of England, daughter of

Henry VIII. and Anne Boleyn; b. 7 Sept,

1533; 24 March, 1603.

Imprisoned by Mary 1554-58
Succeeded her, and re-established protestantism,

17 Nov. 1558
Repressed the Romanists and nonconformists

1 564, et seq.

Received and imprisoned Mary, queen of Scots, 1568
Excommunicated by Pius V. . .25 April, 1570
Assisted the Netherlands against Spain . 1577, et seq.

Signed the death-warrant of Mary of Scotland,
I Feb. ; executed .... 8 Feb. 1587
Her fleet repelled the Spanish Armada . July, 1588
Rejected the Lambeth articles of archbishop
Whitgift 1595
Signed the death-warrant of the earl of Essex,

Feb. 1601

Elizabeth, queen of Bohemia, daughter of

James I. of England; 6. 19 Aug. 1596.
Married Frederic, elector palatine . 14 Feb. 1613
Queen of Bohemia 1619-20
Mother of princes Rupert and Maurice ; and of
princess Sophia, mother of king George I.

cZ. 13 Feb. 1662

Elizabeth, queens of Hungary

:

1. of Poland ; married Charobert of Hungary,
1319 ; governed for her son, Louis I. the great,

1340 d. Dec. 1381
2. of Bosnia ; married Louis the great, 1363 ; at
his death ruled with her daughter, 1382 ; mas-
sacred Charles of Durazzo and his partisans, 6
Feb. 1 386; drowned by the ban of Croatia in re-

venge 16 Jan. 1387
3. of Poland ; b. 1518 ; married to king John Za-
polski 1539; contended successfully with the
Austrians, 1554 . . . . d. 20 Sept. 1558

Elizabeth (or Isabella), queens of Spain :

1. of Valois, daughterof Henry II. of France; b. 13
April, 1545; married to Philip II., 22 June,
1559 ; received by him, Jan. 1560 ; (said to have
been loved by his son, Carlos) ; d. (suspected
by poison) ...... 3 Oct. 1568

2. Daughter of Henry IV. of France ; b. 22 Nov.
1602; married to Philip IV., 18 Oct. 1615 ; de-
voted herself to Spain . . . d. 6 Oct. 1644

3. Farnese ; b. 25 Oct. 1692 ; married to Philip
v., 16 Sept. 1714 ; virtually ruled the kingdom ;

d. 1766

Elizabeth (Isabeau or Isabella), queens-con-

sort of France

:

1. of Hainault ; b. 1169; married Philip II.

Augustus, 1180 . . . . d. 15 March, 1190
2. of Arragon ; b. 1247 ; married Philip le Hardi,
28 May, 1262 ; accompanied him to Palestine

;

queen, 25 Aug. 1270 . . . d. 23 Jan. 1271
3. of Bavaria; 6. 1371 ; married Charles VI., 17
July, 1385 ; unfaithful wife and unnatural
mother ; allied with the English, and gave her
daughter Catherine to Henry V. by the treaty
of Troyes, 21 May, 1420 ; d. in misery and dis-

grace 24 Sept. 1435
4.of Austria; b. 5 June, 1554; married to Charles
IX., 26 Nov. 1570 . . . . d. 22 Jan. 1592

Elizabeth Petrowna, empress of Russia,

daughter of Peter I. the great and Catherine
I. ; 6. 5 Sept. 1 709 ; became empress by the
plot of her lover Lestocq, who dethroned the
infant Ivan, 6 Dec. 1741; had many lovers,

but married secretly Razoumofski, a Cossack
;

fostered literature and the fine arts ; d. 29 Dec.
1761.

Elizabeth, Philippine Marie Helbne, de
France, madame, sister of Louis XVI. ; b. 3
May, 1 764 ; refused marriage with the emperor
Joseph II. to devote herself to France

;
guil-

lotined, 10 May, 1794.
Ellenborough, Law, lords:
Edward Law, son of bishop Edmund . . 6.1750
Attorney-general Feb. 1801
Chief justice and peer .... April, 1802
Resigned Nov. 1818
Member of the Crenville ("all the Talents") ad-
ministration, 1806-7 . . . d. 13 Dec. 1818

Edward, son 6. 8 Sept. 1790
Lord privy seal . . . Jan. 1828—June 1829
President of the board of control . 1834-5, 1841
Governor-general of India, Oct. 1841 ; earl, 1842;
governed vigorously ; recalled, . April, 1844
First lord of admiralty . . Jan. to July, 1846
President of board of control Feb. to March, 1858
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Ellesmere, Francis Leveson Gower Egerton,
earl of, statesman and poet; 6. I Jan. i8oo;
d. 1 8 Feb. 1857.
Chief secretary for Ireland . . Jan.—July, 1830
Secretary at war . . . . July—Nov. 1830
Assumed name Egerton on inheriting the Bridge-
water estates 1833

Translated Goethe's Faust, and other German
works 1824

Published "Mediterranean Sketches," 1843; "The
Pilgrimage," 1855 ; "Essays on History," &c. 1858

Created earl 1846

Ellicott, John, watchmaker; observed the

influence which two clocks have on each other

(through effect of temperature on vibrations in

the air), 1739, 1751 ; d. 1772.

Ellicott, Charles John, bishop of Gloucester

and Bristol; h. 25 April, 1819; consecrated,

1863; published " Commentaries on the Epistles

to the Galatians," &c., 1859-62.

Elliger, Swedish painters : Otomar (of flowers

and fruit); h. 18 Sept. 1632 or 1635; d. 1688.

Otomar (his son), historical; h. 16 Feb. 1666;
d. 24 Nov. 1732.

Elliotson, John, M.D.
;
published ''Prin-

ciples and Practice of Medicine," 1839; advo-

cated mesmerism ;
" Surgical Operations in the

Mesmeric State without Pain," 1843; edited

"The Zoist;" d. 29 July, 1868.

Elliott, Ebenezer, the " corn-law rhymer ;

" h.

17 March, 1781 ;
published "Corn-lawKhymes"

in a Sheffield paper, afterwards with '

' The
Ranter, " before 1829 ; "The Village Patriarch,"

1829 ;
" Collected Poems," 1833 ; d. i Dec. 1849.

Ellis, George, antiquary; h. 1745; published
"Specimens of Early English Poetry," 1 790;
" Specimens of Early English Romances," 1805

;

d. 15 April, 1815.

Ellis, George James Welbore Agar, historical

writer; h. 14 Jan, 1797; created baron Dover,
20 June, 1831 ;

published "History of the
Iron Mask," 1826, &c. ; d. lO July, 1 833.
Ellis, Henry, traveller; h. 1721; explored

the polar regions of North America to discover

a north-west passage, 1746-47; d. 21 Jan. 1806.

Ellis, Sir Henry, antiquary ; b. 29 Nov. 1 777;
published " History of Shoreditch," 1 799; "In-
troduction to Domesday-Book," 1833; "Original
Letters illustrative of English History," 1824-

46 ;
principal librarian of the British Museum,

1827-56; d. 15 Jan, 1869.
Ellis, John, humorous poet; h. 22 March,
1698; published "South Sea Dream," 1720;
d. 31 Dec. 1791.
Ellis, John, naturalist; b. about 17 10; pub-

lished " Essay on Corallines," 1755 J
"Account

of Coffee," 1774; d. 15 Oct. 1776.
Ellis, William, dissenting minister :

Employed by the London Missionary Society 1815
Eeturned from a mission in the South seas . 1825
Published " Polynesian Researches," 1829 ; "His-
tory of Madagascar," 1838 ; "Visits to Madagas-
car," 1858; " Madagascar Revisited " . . 1868
His second wife, Sarah (Stickney), b. about 1812;
published the "Women of England," 1838;
"Daughters," 1842 ; "Wives" and "Mothers," 1843

Ellis, William, writer on education and
social science ; b. about 1 800.

Elliston, Robert William, actor ; b. 7 April,

1774; first appeared at Bath, 21 April, 1791

;

in London, June 1796; lessee of Drury Lane
theatre, 1819; d. 7 July, 1831.

Ellwood, Thomas, quaker, controversialist;

b. 1639; friend of Milton, and said to have
counselled him to write " Paradise Regained

;

"

d. I March, 17 13.

El Macin, Georgius, Arab historian; b. 1223;

d. 1273. His " Historia Saracenica" published,

1625.

Elmes, Harvey Lonsdale, architect ; b. about

1814 ;
designed St. George's Hall, Liverpool,

founded, 28 June, 1838; assize courts, 1841 ;

d. 26 Nov. 1847.

Elmore, Alfred, R.A., Irish historical painter;

b. 1815 ; exhibited " Rienzi in the forum," 1844;
"Invention of Stocking Loom," 1847; "Hot-
spur and the Fop," 1851.

Elmsley, Peter, classical scholar; b. 1773

>

edited Greek plays, 1809-23; with Sir H.Davy
examined the papyri at Herculaneum, 1819-20;

d. 8 March, 1825.

Eloy (Eligius), Saint; b. 588; treasurer of

Clotaire II, and his successors ; founded and
endowed monasteries and hospitals ; elected

bishop of Noyon, 21 May 640; earnest mis-

sionary; d. I Dec. 659.

Elphege, Saint; see Alphef/e.

Elphinston, James, Scotch grammarian
;

b. 1 72 1; published "English Orthography

Epitomised;" d. 8 Oct. 1809.

Elphinston, William, bishop of Aberdeen,

(1484); b. 1431; statesman; ambassador to

England, France, and Germany; d. 25 Oct.

1514-

Elphinstone, John, Scotch admiral ; b. 1720;

entered Russian service, 1768; helped to defeat

the Turks near Chios, 5 July 1 770; daringly

passed the Dardanelles in his vessel alone, 26

July 1770; excited jealousy, and soon after

returned to England ; d. 1775; see Keith.

Elphinstone, Mountstuart, statesman in In-

dia; b. 1778; published " Account of Caubul,"

181 5; "History of India," 1841 ; d. 20 Nov.

1859.
Elssler; Austrian dancers : Fanny, b. 1811

;

appeared at Berlin, 1830; London, 1838; re-

tired, 1 85 1. Theresa, b. 1808; married Prince

Adalbert of Prussia, 20 April, 1850.

Elstob, William, antiquary ; b. I Jan. 1673;

commenced an edition of " Saxon Laws ;" d. ^
March, 171 5. His sister Elizabeth, b. 29 Sep.

1683 ;
published "An English Saxon Homily,"

1709; "Rudiments of the Saxon Tongue,"

1715 ; d. 30 May, 1756,

Elsynge, Henry, clerk of the House of Com-
mons, temp. Charles I, ; b. 1598; "Ancient

Method of Holding Parliaments," published

1660; d. 1654,
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Elton, Sir Charles Abraham, baronet, poet;

h. 31 Oct, 1778; published "Boyhood, and
other Poems," 1835; d. I June, 1853. His
son, Aethur Hallam, novelist, h. 19 April,

1818; published "Below the Surface,"' 1857;
" Herbert Chauncey," i860.

Elvius, Peter, Swedish mechanician and as-

tronomer; h. 1 7 10; d. 27 Sept. 1749.

Elwes, John Meggot, M.P. ; miser ; 6. about

1 7 14; d. 26 Nov. 1749.

Elyot, or Eliot, Sir Thomas, diplomatist and
moralist

;
employed by Henry VIII. ; 6. about

1495) published "The Governor," 1531 ; "Ban-
kett of Sapience," 1542; d. 1546.

Elsevier, or Elzevir, a family of Dutch
printers. Bonaventura (6. 1583; d. 1652;)

and his nephew, Abraham (6. 1592; d. 1652),

established the " Officina Elzeviriana" at Ley-

den, 1626; continued by their descendants. Louis

(6. 1540; d. 4 Feb. 161 7) established an office

at Amsterdam about 1604. Their best works
date from 1595 to 1680.

Elzheimer, or Elsheiner, Adam, German
painter; h. 1574; d. 1620.

Emanuel, or Manuel the Great, king of

Portugal; 6. 31 May, 1469; succeeded John
XL 1495; patronised Vasco da Gama, who
doubled the Cape, 1497; took possession of

Brazil soon after 1500 ; established a vice-

royalty in the Indies, 1 506 ;
acqvured Sumatra,

1510; Goa, 1511, &c. ; d. 13 Dec. 1521.

Emerson, Ralph Waldo, American essayist;

h. 25 May 1803; propounded a new creed (de-

scribed as " idealistic pantheism,") 1838; pvib-

Ushed "Essays," 1841 ; " Representative Men,"

1849; "English Traits," 1856; "Conduct of

Life," i860.

Emerson, William, mathematician ; h. 14 May,
1 701 ; d. 26 May, 1782.

Emery, Jacques Andr^, French theologian

;

h. 27 Aug. 1732 ;
helped to restore the French

church, 1802; published " Esprit de Leibnitz,"

1772; " Christianisme de F. Bacon," 1799;
d. 18 April, 181 1.

Emery, John, actor; h. 1777 ; d. 25 July, 1822.

Emlyn, Thomas, unitarian: 6. 27 May, 1 663 ;

persecuted at Dublin ; fined and imprisoned,

1697; published "Vindication of the worship

of our Lord Jesus Christ on unitarian princi-

ples," 1706; d. 30 July, 1743.

Emma, daughter of Richard, duke of Nor-
mandy ; married to Ethelred II., king of Eng-
land, 1002 ; mother of Edward the Confessor,

about 1004 ; fled with her sons to Normandy,
1016; maiTied to Canute, 1017; d. 6 or 14
March, 1052.

Emmanuel Philibert, called " Tete de Fer,"

duke of Savoy, general; h. 8 July, 1528; d. 30
Aug. 1580.
Entered sen-ice of emperor Charles "V. . . 1548
Acquired part of his lost dominions by the peace
of Cateau-C'anibresis ... 3 April, 1559
Persecuted the protestants . . March, 1560

Granted toleration by treaty . . 5 June, 1561
Acquired Turin by exchange . . 8 Aug. 1562
Instituted the order of St. Maurice . July, 1572

Emmett, Robert, barrister; h. 1780; one of

the "United Irishmen;" executed for parti-

cipating in the insoirrection of 23 July, 20
Sept. 1803.

Emmett, Thomas, Irish politician; h. 1763;
seized on suspicion and transported, 1 801 ;

settled in New York, 1804; wrote " Pieces of

Irish History," published 1807; d. 1827.

Emmius, Ubbo, Dutch philologist and histo-

rian ; h. 5 Dec, 1547 ;
published " Opus

Chronologicum," 1619; " Vetus Grsecia Illus-

trata," 1626 ; d. 9 Dec. 1626.

Empedocles, Sicilian philosopher and poet;

about B.C. 444 ;
fragments published by Sturz,

1805.

Empis, Adolphe, French dramatist ; 6. 1 790

;

d. Dec. 1868.

Empoli, Jacopo Chimenti da, Italian painter;

h. 1554; d. 1640.

Empson, Sir Richard; employed by Henry
VII. in his exactions; tried and executed for

treason ; executed with his accomplice, Ed-
mund Dudley, 18 Aug. 1 5 10.

Enambuc, Pierre Vandrosque Die! d', French
navigator ; founder of the colonies of St. Chiis-

topher and Martinico ; d. Dec. 1636.

ExcKE, Johann Franz, German astronomer;

h. 23 Sept. 1791 ; served in the artillery in the

war, 1 81 3-1 5; assistant in the Berlin observa-

tory, 181 5; director, 1825; publi.shed "Treat-
ises on Pons' comet," 1831-2, (in which he
demonstrated its identity with those of Mechain
and Herschel;) d. 26 Aug. 1865.

Encontre, Daniel, French mathematician;
h. 1762; d. 16 Sept. 1818,

Enfantin, Barth^emy Prosp^re, le Pere ; h. 8
Feb. 1 796 ; became an ardent disciple of St.

Simon, 1825 ;
he, Bazard, and Olinde Rodri-

guez proclaim themselves " Supreme Fathers,"

1830 ; tried and condemned to fine and im-

prisonment for his doctrines, 28 Aug. 1832;
director of the railway from Paris to Lyons,

1845-48; d. I Sept. 1864.

Enfield, William, philosopher and educational

writer; h. 29 March, 1741 ;
published "The

Speaker," 1775; d. 3 Nov. 1797.
Engel, Johann Jacob, German philosopher

and dramatist; h. ii Sept, 1741; d. 28 June,
1802,

Engel, Samuel, Swiss geographer; h. 1702;
published " Memoirs on the northern countries

of Asia and America," 1765 ; d. 26 March, 1784.

Engelberga, ^\^fe of Louis II., emperor of

Germany; at his death endeavoured to secure

the independence of Ital}', 875 ;
imprisoned by

Charles the Bald ; d. 890.

Engelbert, St., archbishop of Cologne;
favoured by Frederic II.

;
assassinated, 7 Nov.

1225.
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Engelbert, German abbot ; wrote " De Ortu,

Progressu, et Fine Komani Imperii
;

" d.

1331.
Engelberts, Cornelis, Dutch painter ; h. 1468;

d. 1533.
Engelbrecht, Johann, German visionary,

6. 1599; after an illness, asserted that he wov;ld

live for ever, 1622; d. Feb. 1642; his "Wvm-
derreicher Bindebrief " ("Wonderful Letter"),

pubHshed 1658.

Engelbrekt, Swedish patriot : reported the

grievances of Dalecarlia to king Eric in vain
;

headed an insurrection, June, 1434; assassinated

(it is said at the instigation of Charles Canut-
son), 1436 or 1438.

Engelmann, Godefroy, French manufacturer,

one of the inventors of lithography and chromo-
lithography ; b. ly Aug. 1 788 ; set up the first

lithographic printing establishment, 181 5 ;

published " Manuel du Dessinateur Litho-

graphe," 1823; " Traits de Lithographic," 1839-

40; d. 25 April, 1839.

Enghien, Louis Antoine Henri de Bourbon,
due d', grandson of the prince of Cond^ ; h. 2

Aug. 1 772 ; seized on neutral territory ; carried

to Paris ; after a brief trial, shot at Vincennes
by order of Napoleon Bonaparte, on the charge

of taking arms against France in the pay of

England, 21 March, 1804.

Engilbert, Saint, see Angilbert.

Englefield, Sir Henry, physicist and astrono-

mer; h. about 1752; published "Description
of the Isle of Wight," 18 16; d. 21 March,
1822.

Enjedim or Entedin, George, Transylvanian
Socinian; h. about 1550; d. 28 Nov. 1597.
Ennius, Eoman poet, termed "Noster En-

nius;" h. B.C. 239; friend of Scipio; served in

the African and yEtolian wars ; wrote annals,

satires, tragedies, &c, ; d. about 169.

Ennodius, Magnus Felix, St., Latin father;

h. 473; bishop of Pavia, 511 ; d. IJ July, 521.

Ent, George, physiologist; b. 1604; friend of

Harvey
;
published " Apologia pio Circulatione

Sanguinis," 1641 ; d. 13 Oct. 1689.

Entick (or Entinck), Pev. John, compiler;

h. 1713; published " History of London," 1767;
Latin Dictionary, 1 771; English Spelling Dic-
tionary, 1764; d. 1773.
Entrecasteaux, Joseph Antoine Bruni d',

French admiral; b. 1739; took a voyage in

search of La Perouse, and explored the South
Seas, 28 Sept. 1791-3; d. at sea, 20 July, 1793.
Entinopus, Cretan architect, reputed founder

of Venice, about 413.
Enzo (Entius), Hans, or Enrico, titular king

of Sardinia, son of Frederic II., emperor;
h. 1224; admiral of his father's fleet; with the

Pisans, defeated the Genoese near Meloria, 3
May, 1246; taken prisoner, 26 May, 1249;
retained in honourable captivity at Bologna till

his death, 14 March 1272.

EOBANUS Hessus (Helius), German historian

and poet ; b. 6 Jan. 1488; d. 5 Oct. 1540.
Eon, see D'Eon.
EoTVOs, Jozef, baron, Hungarian statesman
and novelist; b. 3 Sept. 181 3; published "The
Village Notary," 1844; "Hungary in 15 14,"

1847 ;
appointed minister of public instruction,

1867.

Epaminondas, Theban general and states-

man ; defeated the Spartans at Leuctra, July,

B.C. 371 ; killed during his victory at Man-
tineia, 27 June, 362.

Epee, see L'Epee.

Ephialtes, a Malian, who betrayed Leonidas
and the Spartans at Thermopylae, B.C. 480.
Ephorus, Greek historian ; S. B.C. 405 ; d. after

333 ;
fragments of his works published by Marx,

1815.

Ephraim, or Ephrem, patriarch of Antioch,

526; zealous against heresy; d. about 546.

Ephraim, or Ephraem, sanit, of Nisibis, a
Syrian; a Greek father; wrote Treatises and
Songs to counteract heathen ballads against

Christianity ; d. about 378.

Epicharmus, Dorian, comic poet; satirized

the gods ; b. about B.C. 540 ; d. about

450-
Epictetus, Greek Stoic philosopher ; favoured

by the emperor Adrian
; Jl. about 1 1 7-1 38.

Epicurus, Greek philosopher ; b. b.c. 342

;

instructed by Xenocrates at Athens about 323 ;

established his school there, 306; lived tem-
perately and calmly; d. 270.

Epimenides, Cretan prophet and poet; said

to have visited Athens about B.C. 596 ;
(thought

to be alluded to by St! Paul in Titus i. 12.)

Epinay, Louise Florence Pdtronille de la

Live d', French writer, friend of Pousseau,

Grimm, &c. ; b. about 1725; published "Con-
versations d'Emilie," 1774; her "M^moires"
appeared 1818; d. 17 Apn'l, 1783.

Epiphanius, Greek father, bishop of Con-
stantinople, 520-535.
Epiphanius, St., Greek father, bishop of Con-

stantia, 367 ;
opponent of Chrysostom ; d.

403-
Episcopius (Bischop), Simon, Dutch Armi-

nian theologian; b. Jan. 1 583; a defender of

Arminius's doctrines in a conference, 1611
;

professor at Leyden, 161 2; soon driven into

exile ; reduced Arminianism to a system ; d. 4
April, 1643.
Epps, John, M.D., homoeopathist ; b. 1804;

published "Horse Phrenologicae," 1829

;

"Homoeopathy," 1850; d. 12 Feb. 1869.

Erard, Sebastien, French musical instrument

maker; b. 5 April, 1752 ; came to London
about 1794; invented the double movement
harp about 1808; improved the grand piano,

1823; d. 5 Aug. 1831.

Erard, Pierre, nephew, also an eminent
manufacturer; d. Aug. 1855. ^
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Erasistkatus, Greek physician and physio-

logist
;
employed by Seleucus Nicator, and

cured his son, Antiochus, about B.C. 294;
founded a medical school at Smyrna ; said to

have dissected Kving criminals, and made phy-
siological discoveries ; d. after 258,

Erasmus, Desiderius, (Gerhard, son of Ger-

hard Praet), the greatest of the revivers of

classic literature, and modern Latinists ; b. at

Rotterdam, 28 Oct. 1467 ; d. at Basel, 12 July,

1536.
[" Erasmus laid the egg (of the Reformation), and
Luther liatched it."

—

Saying at the time.]

Studied at Deventer, making great progress and
reputation 1476, et seq.

Became a monk (after great persuasion), i486

;

priest 25 Feb. 1492
Taught at the College de Montaigu, Paris, and
made friends 1496-7
First visit to England ; acquired the friendship
of Colet and others ; studied Greek at Oxford, 1497-99
His "Adagia" printed at Paris .... 1500
Wrote " Enchiridion Militis Christiani," . . 1501
Resided occasionally in France and the low
countries, principally at Paris and Louvain,
(working hard) 1500-8

Received a letter from Prince Henry, (afterwards
Henry VIII.) ; visited Rome ; well received, 1509
Came to England ; lodged with Thomas Moore ;

wrote "Moria3 Encomium," (the "Praise of

Folly," satirizing the monks and clergy) ; taught
Greek at Cambridge 1510, seq.

Resided in England, with occasional visits to the
continent, (working hard at translations, &.C.), 1511-18
His " New Testament," (Greek and Latin), pub-
lished at Basel ; rapid sale . . . .1516
His " Colloquia," printed 1519
Friendly correspondence with Luther, 1519

;

urged by his friends to controversy ; declined
;

censured alike by Romanists and Protestants,

1520, et seq.

Printed his tract, " De Libero Arbitrio," (against
Luther) 1524
Chosen rector of the university of Basil, and
chiefly resided there 1522-36

Eraso, Benito, Spanish general; b. 1789;
served against the French, 1809-14; pro-

claimed Carlos "V., king of Spain, 12 Oct. 1833 ;

commanded in his service till his death, Sept.

1835.
Erastus (Lieber), Thomas, Swiss physician

and theologian ; b. 7 Sept. 1524 ; cZ. 31 Dec. 1583.
In his "Explicatio Quajstionis Gravissimas de Excom-
municatione," asserted that a church might decide
who were to be its members, but not expel them for

immorality ; opposing ecclesiastical censures in civil

matters, as interfering with the ofhce of the magi-
strate.

Eratosthenes, Greek geometer and astro-

nomer; invented the plan for measm-ing the

earth and its distance from the sun and
moon; b. B.C. 276; d. about 196.

Erauso, Catalina d', la Monja Alferez, the
" Nun-Ensig-n," Spanish heroine; b. 1592;
escaped from a convent and put on male dress,

18 May, 1607; embarked for America, when
she became a soldier; distinguished herself,

and was made ensign ; discovered herself, and
returned to Cadiz, Nov. 1624 ; re-embarked
for America, and disappeared on landing at

Vera Cruz, 1635.

Ercilla y Zuniga, Alonzo de, Spanish poet
and soldier ; b. 1 530; fought at St. Quentin,

10 Aug. 1557; travelled over Europe, and
went to America, and assisted at the conquest
of Araucana ; his poem, " Araucana," pub-
lished, 1597; d. about 1595.
Erdmann, Otto Linnd, German chemist

;

6. II April, 1804 ; one of the founders of the

"Journal fiir praktische Chemie," 1834.

Eribert, archbi.shop of Milan, 1015 ; made
lieutenant of Italy by the emperor Conrad,

1026 ; warred with the nobles and the emperor;
constructed the " carroccio," a species of ark,

for his standard ; founded the order named
"Humiliati;" d. 1045.
Eric, the Red, Scandinavian chief; said to

have discovered Greenland and North America
early in the I ith century.

Eric I.—VII., kings of Denmark

:

I. The Child ; governed Zealand, Scania, and
Jutland, 840 ; commenced the invasion of Eng-
land, France, &c. d. 860

II. or III. The Good
;

king, 1095 ; founded
"guilds" for internal security . d. 11 July, 1103

II. or IV. The Proud; king, 1134; murdered
his brother and nephews; assassinated himself, 1137

III. or V. The Lamb ; king, 1137 ; favoured the
clergy ; abdicated, and became a monk . d. 1147

IV. or VI. Plough-penny ; king . . . 1241
Taxed the plough ; killed by his brother Abel
during an insurrection ... 9 Aug. 1250

V. or VII. succeeded Christopher I. . . 1259
With his mother, taken prisoner by the count of

Holstein, 28 July, 1261 ; liberated . . 1264
Granted right of justice to the clergy and
nobles 1269
Assassinated : . . . .21 Nov. 1286

VI. or VIII. son ; king (under "Waldemar, duke
of Sleswig) Nov. 1286
War with the Norwegians, 1289-1308 ; d. 13 Nov. 1319
VII. or IX., see J^ric XIII. 0/ Sweden.

Eric I.—XIV,, kings of Sweden

:

I.—VIII. no authentic history.

IX. The Saint ; king 1155
Converted Finland to Christianity ; killed in

battle against the Danes . . 18 March, 1160
X. Canutson ; king 1210
Favoured the clergy ; married Rikissa of Den-
mark, and made peace ... d. 1216

XI. The Lame ; king, 1222 ; virtuous and weak ;

ruledby the jarl, Canut Johannsson .d. 12 Feb. 1252
XII. son of Magnus ; king with his father, 1350 ;

d. of plague 1359
XIII. (VII. or IX. of Denmark\ h. 1382 ; king of

Denmark, Sweden, and Norway . 21 July, 1397
Governed by foreigners tyrannically ; rebellion

of Engelbrecht, who became regent of Sweden,
1435 ; assassinated 1436
Fled to Gothland, and gave himself up to piracy, 1439
AVrote " Historica Narratio de Origine Gentis
Danorum" d. 1459

XIV. son of Gustavus Vasa ; violent, cruel tj'rant;

6. 13 Dec. 1533; associated in the government, 1557
Sole king 29 Sept. 1560
War with Denmark ; his army defeated, 20 Oct. 1565
Proposed maniage to Elizabeth of England ;

married his mistress, Catherine Mansdotter
Dec. 1567

Governed tyrannically and cruelly ; dethroned
by his brother John (whom he had imprisoned
four years) 1569
Hardly treated ; poisoned . . 26 Feb. 1577
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Ericsson, John, Swedish mechanician;
h. 1803.
Exhibited his " flame engine " in England . 1826
Produced a locomotive, said to have run 55 miles
an hour 1829
Brought out his caloric engine in London . 1833
Tried the "Ericsson," and failed . . Jan. 1853
Built the first "Monitor" iron vessel, which re-

pulsed the Confederate "Merrimac," 9 March, 1862
Afterwards adopted Cowper Coles's invention of
cupola or turret ships.

Erigena, Joannes Scotus, a schoolman
;

h. in Ireland ; visited France, and employed by
Charles the Bald; wrote " De Divisione

Nature," and " De Diving Pradestinatione
;

"

d. about 875.
Erinna, Greek poetesses: i. Friend of

Sappho, about B.C. 612. 2. Contemporary of

Demosthenes, about B.C. 350.
Ebizzo, Paolo, Venetian governor of Negro-

pont, which he bravely defended against
Mahomet II.

;
killed, July, 1470.

Erizzo (Ericius), Sebastiaiio, Venetian phi-

losopher and antiquary; h. 19 June, 1525;
published "Trattato dell' Instrumento," 1554;
" Discorso sopra le Medaglie de gliAntichi,"

1559; 5 March, 1585.
Erlach, Eodolph, Swiss hero ; victorious

general of the Bernese ; murdered by his son-

in-law, Jobel Rudenz, 1360.

Erlach, Jean Louis, Swiss general, and
French marshal ; 6. 1595; successively served
Nassau, Saxe Weimar, and France ; d. 26 Jan.

1650.

Erle, Sir William, judge; h. 1793; one of

the justices of the common pleas, 1844-46; of

the queen's bench, 1846-59 ; chief justice of the
common pleas, 1859-66.

Erman, Georg Adolph, German physicist;

h. 12 May, 1806; published his "Travels
round the World " (1828-30)

; 1833-41.
Erman, Paul, German physicist ; h. 29 Feb.

1764; d. II Oct. 185 1.

JErmengarde, empress of the Franks; married
Louis le Debonnnaire, 798 ; caused his nephew,
Bernard, king of Italy, to be cruelly murdered,
818 ; d. 3 Oct. 818.

Ernest, of Austria

:

1. The valiant, margrave of Austria ; killed in
battle with the emperor, Henry IV. . 9 June, 1075

2. Duke of Austria; b. 378; ruled vigorously;
d. 10 June, 1424

3 Archduke of Austria; h. 15 June, 1553; named
governor of the low countries, 1592 ; entered
Brussels, 30 Jan. 1594; proposed peace with the
republicans in vain; accused of the attempt to
assassinate Maurice of Nassau ; said to be
" good for neither peace nor war "

. d. 21 Feb. 1595

Ernest, duke of Bavaria, fostered letters and
the arts ; d. I July, 1438.

Ernest, first landgrave of Hesse ; h. 8 Dec.

1623; became a catholic, 1 65 2; published
" Catholicus Discretus," 1666; d. 12 May, 1693.
Ernest, of Baden

:

Ernest, first margrave of Baden Dourlach ; b. 8

Oct. 1482 d. 6 Feb. 1553
Eknest Frederic . . . . &. 17 Oct. 1560

Joined the protestant princes in their meeting
at Heilbronn to defend religious liberty, March, 1594
Professed Calvinism in place of Lutheranism, 1599

d. 14 April, 1604

Ernest I., II., margraves of Brandenburg

:

I. 6. 13 April, 1583; professed protestantism, 1610;
named commander of the order of St. John,
1611 d. 18 Sept. 1613

Ernest of Brunswick and Grubenhagen :

I. ......... cZ. 1344
II. b. April, 1518 ; joined John Frederic of Sax-
ony in the war with the emperor ; taken pri-
soner at Miihlberg, 26 April, 1546: soon released;
duke, 1551 d. 2. April, 1567

Ernest, dukes of Brunswick-Lunenburg

:

I. of Zell; earnest protestant and able warrior

;

b. 26 June, 1497; joined John Frederic of Sax-
ony, and with him and other princes signed the
"protest" against the decree of the edict of
Spires, 19 April, 1529; acquired Brunswick-
"VVolfenbuttel . . . . d. 11 Jan. 1599

II. b. 31 Dec. 1564 ; duke, 20 Aug, 1592 ; joined
and supported the Hanseatic league, 1606;

d. 2 March, 161

1

III. Augustus, general; b. 20 Nov. 1629; destined
for the church; named canon, 1638; and rector
of the university of Marburg . . . .1641
Travelled ; married Sophia, princess palatine,

17 Oct. 1658; (their son, George, 6. 1660, became
king of England, 1714.)
Served the emperor in his wars, &c. ; signed the
league of Augsburg against France . 9 Jvily, 1686
Made elector of Hanover . . 19 Dec. 1692

cZ. 28 Jan. 1698

Ernest of Bavaria, archbishop of Cologne;
6. 17 Dec. 1554; appointed archbishop, 1583;
expelled Gerard Truchses, the deposed arch-

bishop, after several battles, 1584; repressed

brigandage and governed ably; d. 1 7 Feb. 1612.

Ernest, duke of Saxe-Gotha ; h. 1745;
governed well, and fostered science; d. 20
April, 1804.

Ernest the pious, duke of Saxe-Gotha and
Altenburg; h. 1601 ; able general; with his

brother, Bernard of Saxe-Weimar, served under
Gustavus Adolphus of Sweden, 1628; and
carried the victory after his death at Lutzen,

16 Nov. 1632; d. 1675.

Ernest, elector of Saxony, founder of the

Ernestine line ; h. 25 March, 1441 ; stolen in

his youth, and brought up as a charcoal-burner

;

succeeded his father, 7 Feb. 1464 ;
enlarged

his dominions by purchase and conquest ; dis-

couraged commerce about 1482 ; d. 22 March,
i486.

Ernest, dukes of Saxe-Coburg and Gotha

:

I. b. 2 Jan. 1784 . . . . d. ig Jan. 1844
II. son, (brother of Albert, prince-consort of

Great Britain), . . . . b. 21 June, 1818

Ernest Augustus, king of Hanover ; b. 5
June 1 77 1; fifth son of George III.; created

duke of Cumberland, 24 April, 1 799 ; became
king, 20 June, 1 837; abolished the liberal con-

stitution, 1837 ;
compelled to grant another,

1848; d. 18 Nov. 185 1.

Ernesti, German scholars:

JoHANN August; b. 4 Aug. 1707; edited Cicero,

with a Clavis, 1737-9 ; published " Institutio

Interpretis Novi Testamenti," 1761 ; d. 11 Sept. 1781
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August WiLHELM, (nephew); b. 26 Nov. 1733;
published " De Disciplina Camerarii," 1775

;

edited Qxiintilian, 1769 . . . d. 29 July 1801

JoHANxV Christian Gottlieb; b. 1756; pub-
lished "Lexicon Technologiae Grsecorum Rhe-
toricse," 1795 ;

" Lexicon Technologiae Roma-
norum Rhetoricse," 1797 . . d. 5 June, 1802

Erpen, Thomas van, Dutch orientalist ; h. 7
Sept. 1584; published "Proverbia Arabica,"

1614; d. 13 Nov. 1624.

Errard, Charles, French painter and archi-

tect; b. 1606; helped to found the academy at

Rome, 1666; cl. 15 May 1689.

Ersch, Johann Samuel, German bibliographer

and journalist, 23 June 1766; with Gruber,

commenced the " Allgemeine Encyclopadie,"

1818; d. 16 Jan. 1828.

Erskine, Scotch family :

John, baron of Dun, Scotch reformer ; b. about
1508 ; travelled ; introduced the study of Greek
into Scotland, 1534 ;

joined the lords of the con-
gregation, 1559 ; gave up arms for preaching ;

helped to complete the " Second Book of Discip-

line," 1577 . . . , d. 21 March, 1591
David, lord Dun; judge; b. 1670; published
" Advices," T 752 d. 1755
Ebenezer ; b. 22 June, 1680 ; d. 2 June, 1754 ;

Ralph; b. 16 March, 1685; wrote "Gospel
Sonnets," &c. ; d. 6 Nov. 1752 ; founders of the
" Secession Kirk" 1734

John, theologian ; b. 2 June, 1721 ; published
"Sermons," 1798; "Sketches of Church His-
tory," 1790 d. ig Jan. 1803
Thomas, Lord Erskine, lawyer, orator, and wit ; b. 1750
Served in the army 1768
Successfully defended Captain Baillie, 1778 ; and
Lord George Gordon, . . . 5 Feb. 1 781

M. P. for Portsmouth 1783
Defended Horne Tooke, and others . Oct. T794

Published "View of the Causes and Conse-
quences of the present War with France" . 1797
Lord Chancelloi-, . 7 Feb. 1806—April 1807
Published his Speeches, 1810-12 . d. 17 Nov. 1823

Erwin von Steinbach, German architect
;

superintended the rebuilding of Strasburg

cathedral till his death, 17 Jan. 13 18.

Erxleben, Johann Christian Polycarp, Ger-

man naturalist; b. 22 June, 1 744; published
" Systema Regni Naturalis," 1777 ; d. 18 Aug.

1777.
EsCHENBACH, Wolfram von, German minne-

singer ; said by Schlegel to be " the greatest

poet Germany has ever had;" composed his

chief work, " Parzival," about 1204.

Escobar, Marina de, Spanish nun ; b. 8 Feb.

1554; founded a new religious order, called
" The Recollection of St. Bridget," 1 582 ; d. 9
June, 1633.
Escobar y Mendoza, Antonio, Spanish

Jesuit preacher and casuist, and poet; satir-

ized by Molifere in " Tartuffe;" b. 1589; d. 4
July, 1669.

Esco'iQUiz, Juan, Spanish statesman ; b. 1762 ;

tutor of the prince of Asturias, (Ferdinand

VII.), and obtained influence over him; em-
ployed by him, but soon disgraced, 1814; d. 27
Nov. 1820.

EscoRBiAC, Jean d', French poet, nephew of

DuBartas; published "La Christiade," 161 3.

EsMENARD, Joseph Alphonse, French poet

and journalist; b. 1770 ; banished by Napo-
leon for attacking Russia ; d. 25 June,
1811.

EsPAGNET, Jean d', French magistrate and
alchemist

;
published " Enchiridion Physicae

Restitutae," 1625.

EsPARTERO, Joaquin Baldomero, duke of

Victory, Spanish statesman, son of a cartwright;

b. 27 Feb. 1793.

Served as volunteer against the French . 1808-14
Served under Morillo against the insurgents in

Peru 1815-24
Escaped from prison there . . . 1825
Married a rich wife ; came to Barcelona ; declared
in favour of the new law of succession . 1832
With Mina commanded the royal army; de-
feated the Carlists near Bilboa . . June, 1835
Made \aceroy of Navarre . . .7 Sept. 1836
Gained tlie battle of Bilboa . . 25 Dec. 1836
Terminated the war by the treaty of Vergara,

31 Aug. 1839
Prime minister Oct. 1840
Made regent in room of queen Christina, whom
he had opposed 8 May, 1841
Quelled an insurrection by O'Donnell, Oct. ; took
Barcelona, 15 Nov. ; entered Madrid 30 Nov. 1841
Reaction against him ; successful insurrection in

favour of Christina, July; compelled to retire

to England Aug. 1843
Returned to Spain, and settled at Logrofio . 1848
Joined O'Donnell in an insurrection,July; became
prime minister 31 July, 1854
Resigned July, 1856
With the " Progresista " party abstained from
political action until they joined the insurrec-

tion Sept. 1868

EsPEJO, Antonio de, Spanish traveller
;
joined

Augustin Ruiz in a mission to convert the In-

dians north of Mexico, and explored the coim-

try, 1580-3.

EsPEN, Zeger Bernard van, Dutch jurist
;

6. 9 July, 1646; d. 2 Oct. 1728.

EsPENCE, Charles d', French theologian
;

b. 151 1 ;
pubhshed "Institution d'un Prince

Chr(^tien," 1548; d. 157 1.

EsPER, Eugen Johann Christoph, German
entomologist ; b. 2 June, 1742 ;

published
"European Butterflies," 1777-1807; d. 1810.

EsPER, Johann Friedrich, brother, jGerman
physicist; b. 6 Oct. 1732; d. 18 July, 1 781.

EsPiNEL, Vincent de, Spanish poet and novel-

ist ; b. about 1 540 ; said to have added a fifth

string to the guitar; published "Arte Poetica
Espauola," 1591; "Relaciones de la Vida del

Escudero IVIarcos de Obregon" (imitated by
Le Sage in Gil Bias), 1618 ; d. about
1630.

EsPiNOSA, Diego de, Spanish cardinal and
statesman ; b. 1 502 ; favourite and overbearing
prime minister of Philip II.; concerned in the
murder of Don Carlos, 30 July, 1568; sud-

denly disgraced; d. 5 Sept. 1572.

EsPiNOSA, Nicolas, Spanish poet; b. about

1520; published a continuation of the ''Or-

lando Furioso" of Ariosto, 1555.
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EsPR^iMESNiL, Jacques Duval d', French states-

men :

1. Opposed the English in India ; travelled dis-

guised as a Brahmin through India : chief of the
council at Madras, 1746; returned to France
when it was given up to the English, 1748 d. 1767

2. His son, b. 1746, accused the Queen, Marie
Antoinette, of complicity in the

'

' diamond neck-
lace affair," 1786
Discovered and firmly opposed the plan of the
court to annihilate the parliaments, for preten-
ded reforms 1787
Arrested during a session of the parliament

3-5 April 1788
Deputy for Paris in the States-General May, 1789
Contended for a limited monarchy under Louis
XVI 1790

Retired from politics 1791
Tried, executed 23 April 1794

Esprit, Jacques, French poet, &c. ; b. 23 Oct.

161 1 ;
published "Maximes," 1669; cl. 6 July,

1678.

EsPRONCEDA, Jos^ de, eccentric Spanish poet
;

h. 1808; joined a secret society, and compelled

to flee, about 1821 ; took part in the revolution

at Paris, July, 1830; returned to Spain, and
employed by the government, 1 840- 1 ; wrote
" II Verdugo " (the executioner ;) "II Men-
digo" (the beggar;) d. 23 May, 1842.

Espy, James Pollard, American meteorologist

;

h. 9 May, 1786; published "Philosophy of

Storms," 1841 ; d. 24 Jan. i860.

EsQUiROS, Henri Alphonse, French essayist

and poet; b. 1814; published " Evangile du
Peuple" (for which he was imprisoned), 1840 ;

" Histoire des Montagnards," 1847; compelled

to leave France after 2 Dec. 1851 ; in the " Pe-
vue des Deux Mondes," wrote many papers

on England and the English, 1855, ^^'Z-

EssARTS, Pierre des, French statesman ; b. about

1360; fought in the Scotch armies against

Richard II. and Henry IV ; taken prisoner at

Homeldon, 1402; returned to France; sup-

ported the Armagnacs; captured and put to

death by John, duke of Burgundy, i July,

1413-
EssEN, Johan Henrick, Swedish general

;

h. 1755; warned Gustavus III. of the plot to

assassinate him, March, 1 792 ;
governor of va-

rious provinces, 1795-1810; defended Stralsund

against the French, 1 807; governed Norway,
1813-16; d. 1824.

Essex, Earls of, see Croniivell, Devereux, Capel.

Essex, James, reviver of pure Gothic archi-

tecture; b. 1723; d. 14 Sept. 1784.

Esslinger, master of the school of German
troubadours ; wrote satires on Rudolph of

Habsburg, about 1273.

EsTACAO (Statins), Achille, Portuguese poet

;

b. 24 June, 1524; published "Sylvse," 1549;
"Monomochia Navis Lusitanias," &c., 1574;
d. 28 Sept. 1 58 1.

EsTAiNG, Charles Hector d', daring but un-

skilfulFrench admiral; b. 1729; 28 April, 1794.
Served in the war with England in the East In-

dies, 1759-63 ; and in North America 1778-80

Defeated in a most daring attack on Savannah
9 Oct. 1779

Disgraced on his return home . . . 1780
Made commander of the national guard ; ad-
hered to the king, and endeavoured to act as
mediator, 1789-90
Condemned by the revolutionary tribunal ; exe-
cuted 28 April, 1794
EsTAMPES, Anne de Pisseleu, duchess d', beau-

tiful and learned ; b. 1 508 ; became mistress

of Francis I., 1526; married to Jean de Brosse
(made due d'Estampes) 1536 ; bribed by Charles
v., 1540; influenced Francis to consent to the
treaty of Crespy, 18 Sept. 1544; deprived of

his jewels and exiled by Henry II. about 1547

;

d. in disgrace about 1576.
EsTCOURT, James B. Bricknall, major-general

;

6. 12 July, 1802; adjutant-general in the Cri-

mea, 1854-55; d. 23 June, 1855.

EsTE, marquesses of Tuscany, afterwards lords

of Ferrara, ancient Italian family :

Oberto I. Tuscan prince ; d. about 972.
Oberto II. marquess of Tuscany; d. about 1015.
Albert Azzo I. son, marquess; opposed the emperor
Henry II. ; imprisoned, 1014 ; d. 1029.
Azzo II. son, marquess ; lieutenant of Henry II. in
Italy, 1045 ; took possession of Maine, about 1066

;

d. 1097.
Hugo, count of Maine, son ; b. about 1060 ; sold his
inheritance to his brother Fulk, 1095 ; d. about 1135.
FuLK I., brother; b. about 1060; defended his fiefs

against his brother Guelf of Bavaria ; d. about 1135.
Obizzo, son, joined Lombard league against Frederic
I., about 1167 ; made peace, 1177 ; elected podestaof
Padua, 1182; made marquess of Milan and Genoa,
about 1184 ; d. about 1190.

Azzo III. IV., insignificant.

Azzo v., son ; obtained power in Ferrara.
Azzo VI., son; b. about 1170; ardent supporter of
the popes ; defeated by Eccelino of Verona ; d. Nov.
1212.

Aldobrandtno, son ; divided government of Ferarra
with Salinguerra, 1213 : compelled to surrender Este
to Eccelino of Verona ; d. probably poisoned, 1215.

Azzo VII., the young, brother; b. about 1205; ac-
quired Ancona, 1224; after a struggle recovered
Ferrara, 1240 ; recovered Padua from Eccelino, the
Ghibelline, June 1256 ; defeated him at Cassano, 16

Sept. T259 ; d. 4 Feb. 1264.

Obizzo II., grandson ; 6. about 1240 ; joined Charles
of Anjou against Manfred of Sicily, 1265 ; elected
lord of Modena, 15 Dec. 1288 ; d. 13 Feb. 1293.

Azzo VIII., son ; lord of Ferrara and Modena, 1293 ;

civil war with his brothers ;
d. 31 Jan. 1308.

Fulk III., grandson ; succeeded, 1308 ; soon lost his

states.

Francesco and Aldoerandino II., sons of Azzo
VIII., lords of Ferrara, 131C-12.

EiNALDO, Obizzo II., andNicoLoI., lords of Fer-
rara and Kovigo, sons of Aldobrandino II. ; first part
of the 14th century.
Aldobrandino III., son of Obizzo 11. ; b. 1335

;

vigorous and able ; d. 3 Nov. 1361.

NicoLO II., brother; d. 26 March, 1388.

Albert, brother ; put his nephew, the son of Obizzo,

to death ; d. 30 July, 1393.
NicoLO III., son ; b. 1384 ; defended by Venice, &c.,

from his relative Azzo, 1394 ;
captain-general of the

papal army against Milan ; 1403 ; beheaded his

second wife Parasina Malatesta for adultery, 1425 ;

d. at Milan, 26 Dec. 1441.

LiONELLO, son ;
patron of letters ; negotiated a peace

between Venice and Sicily, 1450 ; d. 1 Oct. 1450.

BoRSo, brother ; made duke of Modena and Eeggio,

1452 ; of Ferrara, 1471 ; established printing in his

states ; d. 20 Aug. 1471.
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Ercolo I., brother; h. 14^3: war to dispossess him
failed, 1484 ; fostered letters ; Boiardo his friend and
minister ; ci. 25 Jan. 1505.

Alfonso I., h. i486 ;
joined the league of Cambrai,

and fought against the Venetians, and gained several

victories, but lost his states, 1509-12 ; married
Lucrezia Borgia, 1502; recovered his states, 15x3,

1522 ; d. 31 Oct. 1534.
Ercolo II., son; 6. 4 April, 1508; made general of

the papal army against Spain, but made peace, 18

March, 1558.
Alfonso II., son ; d. without issue, 27 Oct. 1597.

(Pope Clement VIII. seized Ferrara, 1598.) The de-

scendants of his brother Cesare ruled Modena, &c.

Esther, or Edissa, queen of Ahasuerus

(Xerxes I.), king of Persia; her mediation on

Isehalf of the Jews led to the establishment of

the Feast of Purim, about B.C. 509.

EsTiENNE (Stephanus), learned French
printers

:

Henri, b. about 1460 ; disinherited for printing, 1482;

printed 120 works; the first, "Ethics of Aristotle,"

1502 ; d. 1520.
His sons

:

Francois, b. 1502 ; d. 1550.

Charles, 6. 1504 ;
published Cicero, 1555; "Thesaurus

Ciceroneanus," 1557; d. 1564.

Robert I. ; b. 1503 ; married Perette, daughter of

Josse Bade, professor and printer, 1528; published
his great Latin Bible, 1528 ; Hebrew Bible, 1539-44 ;

Greek Testament, 1546 ; the same, with the Vulgate
and Erasmus's Translation ; division into verses in-

troduced, 1551 ; French Bible revised by Calvin,

1553 ; through his religious convictions and expected
persecution, made arrangements for his family, and
retired to Geneva, 1551; published his "Concordance,"

1555 ; 7 Sept. 1559.
His sons:

Henri II. ; b. 1528; printed Anacreon at Paris, 1554 ;

set up an office at Geneva, 1557; published " Dic-

tionnaire de Medecine," 1564; "Thesaurus Grajcaj

Linguai" (materials partly collected by Kobert), 1572 ;

severely treated by the council at (ieneva for expres-

sions in his "Apologie pour Herodote," and " Epi-

grammes," 1579-80 ; d. early in March, 1598.

Paul, son of Henri II. ; b. Jan. 1566 ; completed his

father's unfinished works ; commenced a series of

Greek classics, 1599; compromised in a conspiracy on
behalf of the duke of Savoy ; banished from Geneva,
1605-11 ; sold his printing office, and d. about 1627.

His son, Antoine, b. 1592 ; set up at Paris ; became
a catholic ; printer to the king, 1615 ; d. 1674.

Robert II., second son of Robert I., poet; 6. 1530;
d. at Geneva, 1570. His son, Robert; b. about 1560 ;

d. 1630.

Franqois II., son of Robert I. ; zealous protestant

;

set up an office at Geneva, 1562 ; printed a Bible

with engravings; censured by the council, 1566-7;
d. uncertain.

EsTius, see Jlcssels.

EsTOCQ, see Lestocq.

EsTOiLE, see L'Estoile.

EsTOR, Johann Georg, German jurist; b. 9
July 1699; d. 25 Oct. 1773.
EsTOUTEViLLE, Guillaume d', French prelate

and cardinal ; 6. before 1403 ; maintained the

liberties of the French church; reformed the

tiniversity of Paris; enlarged and adorned
Rouen cathedral; d. 22 Dec. 1483.

EsTRADES, Godefroi, comte d', French states-

man and marshal; b. 1607; d. 26 Feb. 1686;
his "Lettres, M<5moires, et N^gociations

"

printed 1709 and 1719.

EsTREES, d', French family

:

FRANgois Annibale, duc, marshal and diplomatist
(brother of Gabrielle) ; b. 1573 ; his "Memoires de la

Regence de Marie de Medecis," published 1666 ; d. 5
May, 1670.

Gabrielle, b. 1571 or 1572.

Became mistress of Henry IV. of France near
the end of 1590
Entered Paris as if queen . . 15 Sept. 1594
Amassed great riches ; became duchesse de Beau-
fort 1595

d. (possibly of poison) in the night, 9 or 10 April, 1599.
Jean, son of Frangois, admiral and marshal ; 0. 1624 ;

blamed for inaction in the battles with the Dutch at
Sole Bay, 28 May, 1672 ; and at the Texel, 11 Aug.
1673.
Cesar, son of Frangois, cardinal ; 6. 5 Feb. 1628 ;

negotiated the treaty "Peace of the Church ;" and
made cardinal, 1674.

Victor Marie, son of Jean, marshal and diplomat-
ist ; b. 30 Nov. 1660 ; encouraged literature ; served
under Tourville, 1690, et siq. at the incomplete
battle of Malaga, 13 Aug. 1704 ; d. 28 Dec. 1737.
Louis Charles Cesar, Le Tellier, marquis de Cour-
tanvaux, comte (nephew of Victor) ; b. 4 May, 1697

;

fought in Spain and Germany ; decided the battle of
Fontenoy in favour of the French, 11 May, 1745 ;

defeated the duke of Cumberland at Hastemback. 26

July, 1757 ; replaced by Richelieu, soon after ; minis-
ter of state, July, 1758 ; duc, 1763 ; d. 1771.

ETAiiPES, duchesse d', see Estampes.

Etex, Antoine, French sculptor ; b. 20 March
1808; pubUshed "Essai sur le Beau," 1851.

Ethelbald, king of AV^essex
;
jl. 850-60.

Ethelbert, king of England, 858-66.

Ethelbert, king of Kent, Bretwalda, 560;
married Bertha, a Christian, about 575; received

Augustin the monlv
;
baptized, 25 Dec. 597 ;

issued a collection of laws about 600; esta-

blished a cathedral; d. 24 Feb. 616.

Ethelfleda, daughter of Alfred the great;

styled " Lady of Mercia ;
" governed the states

of her husband, Ethelred ; d. 920.
Ethelred I. II., kings of England :

I. son of Ethelwolf; king, 866; contended with
the Danes d. April, 871

II. the Unready, son of Edward II. ; king, 18

March, 879; first paid tribute to the Danes for
peace, 991; married Emma of Normandy, 1002 ;

ordered the Danes in England to be slain
on 13 Nov. 1002; (severely revenged); fled to
Normandy, 1013; returned . d. 23 April, 1016

Ethelwold, St., friend of Dunstan ; b. about

925; bishop of Winchester, 963; reformed the
monasteries, enforcing celibacy; d. 1 Aug. 984.
Ethelwolf, son of Egbert, king of England,

837 ; d. Jan. or June, 858.
Fought with the Danes ; defeated them tho-
roughly at Ockley, 851 ; visited Rome, 855;
married Judith, daughter of Charles the Bald,
I Oct. 856; divided the kingdom with his son,
Ethelbald 857

Etherege (or, Etheridge), Sir George, drama-
tist ; h. about 1636; his "Comical llevenge

;

or. Love in a Tub," performed, 1664; d. about

1694.
Ethicus, or^THicus, Christian philosopher of

the 4th century ; wrote a " Cosmographia."
Ettingshausen, Andreas von, German physi-

cist ; b. 25 Nov. 1796; published a treatise on
natural philosophy, 1844-45.
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Ettmuller, Michael, German medical philo-

sopher ; 6. 26 May, 1644; published "Institu-

tiones Medicinse," 1676; d. 9 March, 1683.

Etty, William, R.A., painter; h. 10 March,

1787; exhibited "Coral-finders," 1820; "Cleo-
patra," 1821; "Pandora," 1824; d. 13 Nov.
1849.

Euclid (Eucleides), Alexandrian geometer,

jl. about B.C. 323-283.

EuD^MON, Giovanni Andrea, Candian Jesuit;

&. about 1560; wrote many controversial

papers; "ad Ludovicum XIII. Admonitio"
(a libel), 1625 ; d. 1625.

EuDES, crowned king of France, 887; defeated

Rollo the Norman, 889 ; beaten by him, 890

;

quelled the Aquitanian rebels, 891 ; d. i Jan.

898.
EuDES, Jean, Erench monk and orator; 6. 14

Nov, 1601 ; travelled as a reforming missionary

through France, 1632-35; established a new
religious society, termed " Eudistes ;

" autho-

rized, Dec. 1642; constituted, 25 March, 1643;
published "Vie et Royaume de J^sus," &c.,

1637; d. 19 Aug. 1680.

EuDES, or EuDON, duke of Aquitaine ; h. 665

;

d. 73S-
Increased his territories by conquest from his
neighbours, 687-715 ; contended with Charles
Martel ; peace, 720 ; totally defeated the Sara-
cens under Abd-el-Melek, 721 ; defeated by the
Saracens, 732 ; with Charles Martel totally de-
feated them between Tours and Poitiers, Oct. 732

EuDOCiA (born Athenais), empress, daughter
of the sophist, Leon ; b. about 393 ; converted
and baptized ; married to the emperor, Theo-
dosius II., 421 ; influenced public affairs about

435-442 ;
repudiated by her jealous husband,

444 ; retired to the Holy Land ; d. about

460.

EuDOXUS of Cnidus, Greek astronomer and
physician

; fl. about B.C. 366.

Eugene, Francis, prince of Savoy-Carignan;
general; b. 18 Oct. 1663; d. 21 April, 1736.
Entered service of emperor, Leopold II. . 1683
Defeated the Turks at Zenta . . 11 Sept. 1697
Defeated the French, under ViUeroi, at Carpi,

9 July; at Chiari . .
•

. . i Sept. 1701
Surprised Cremona and captured Villeroi,

31 Jan. and i Feb. 1702
With Marlborough defeated Tallard at Blenheim,

13 Aug. 1704
His indecisive battle at Cassano . 16 Aug. 1705
Defeated the French at Turin . . 7 Sept. 1706
With Marlborough defeated the French, under
Villars, at Malplaquet . . 11 Sept. 1709
Came to London to support Marlborough against
his enemies early in 171

2

Defeated at Denain by Villars . . 24 July, 1712
Signed peace with Villars at Rastadt . 6 March, 1714
Took command of the army against the Turks

;

defeated them at Peterwardein . 5 Aug. 1716
Besieged Belgrade ; defeated the army sent to
relieve it, 16 Aug. ; entered the city . 18 Aug. 1717
Resumed command in the war respecting Poland, 1733
Advised the peace of Vienna, signed . 3 Oct. 1735
Eugene Beauhaknais, see Beauharnais.

Eugenie, empress of the French ; b. 5 May,
1826 ; married Napoleon III,, 29 Jan. 1853.

Eugenics Bulgaeis, learned Greek prelate
;

b. 1716 ; made archbishop of Slavonia and
Cherson by Catherine II. ; translated the
^neid into modern Greek, printed 1 786-94

;

d. 1806.

Eugenius I.—IV. popes :

I. elected, 8 Sept. 654 . . . d. 2 June, 658
II. elected, 824 ; promoted popular education ;

said to have introduced trial by cold water
d. 27 Aug, 827

III. Bernardo of Pisa; elected, 27 Feb. 1145 ; ex-

pelled by Arnold of Brescia, who declared that
Christ's " kingdom is not of this world;" re-

turned d. 8 July, 1 153
IV. Gabriele Condolmere

; elected, March, 1431 ;

opposed the council of Basel, and promoted a
brief re-union of the Greek and Latin churches
at the council of Florence, 1439 ; accused of en-
couraging the Hungarians to break the truce
with the Turks, which led to the disastrous
battle of Varna, 10 Nov. 1444 . d. 23 Feb. 1447
EuLER, Leonhard, Swiss mathematician and

physicist; 6. 15 April, 1707; professor at St.

Petersburg, 1 730; at Berlin, 1 741; became
blind, and returned to St. Petersburg, 1766 ;

published "Lettres h, une Princesse d'Alle-

magne," 1768-72 ; and numerous treatises and
papers; d. 7 Sept. 1783.
His sons, mathematicians : Johann Albbecht,
b. 27 Nov. 1734 . . . . d. 6 Sept. 1800
Carl, 6. 15 July, 1740 . . . d. 7 March, 1790
Christoph, b. I May, 1743 . . . . d. 1812

EuMENES, of Cardia, Greek general ; b. about

B.C. 361 ;
secretary to Alexander the Great

;

opposed Antigonus
;
defeated, and surrendered

by his own soldiers, and put to death in the

winter of 317-16.

EuMENES I.-, II. of Pergamus :

I. ruled B.C. 263-241

II. king, 197 ; allied with the Romans, and
fought with them against Antiochus at Mag-
nesia, 190 ; visited Rome ; obtained Mysia,
Lydia, &c., as his reward; intrigued with Per-

seus of Macedon, and hence suspected by Rome
d. 159

EuNAPius, Greek sophist and historian

;

b. about 347 ; wrote " Lives of the Sophists."

EuNOMius, Greek heretic ; founder of the

Eunomians, or Anomoei, about 360.

EuNus, leader of the SiciKan slaves in the

servile war, B.C. 136 ; at Enna, assumed the

title of king Antiochus, 135 ;
gained several

victories over the Romans ; defeated by Cal-

purnius Naso, 133; made prisoner ; d. 132.

EupoLis, Greek satirical dramatist; b. about

B.C. 446.
Euripides, Greek tragic poet ; b. about B.C.

480; said to have written 75 or 92 plays ; 18

extant ; Alcestis exhibited, 438 ;
Medea, 431 ;

Hecuba, 423, &c. ; d. in Macedon, 406.

EusEBius, Saint, elected pope, 20 May

;

d. 26 Sept. 310.

EusEBius of Csesarea, Greek father

;

b. about 264; bishop of Csesarea, about 315 ;

deprecated the punishment of Arius, but op-

posed his doctrines, 327 ; wrote " Chronicon,"
" Prseparatio Evangelica," and " Historia

Ecclesiastica," &c. ; d. about 340.



EUS 161 EVE

EusEBius of Nicomedia, friend of Arius

;

h. about 324 ; banished ; restored ; d. about

342.
EusDEN, Lawrence, poet laureate, 1719 ;

pub-

lished "Poems" on various events, 1717-27;
d. 27 Sept. 1730,
EusTACHi, Bartolomeo, Italian anatomist;

h. early in 1 6th century; discovered the Eus-
tachian tube, leading from the ear-drum to the

throat ; wrote " De AuditHs Organo," " De
Dentibus," "Ossium Examen," &c. ; d. 1574.
EusTATHius, bishop of Antioch ; zealous

opponent of Arius
;

falsely accused and
banished, 329 or 330 ; d. in exile.

EusTATHius, archbishop of Thessalonica

;

most learned man of his age ; wrote a com-
mentary on Homer; d. 1 198.

EuTROPius, Roman historian
; Jl. about 320.

EuTROPius, eunuch, minister of Arcadius, the

emperor; beheaded, 399.
EOTYCHES, Greek heretic; b. 378; he main-

tained peculiar notions respecting Christ's

incarnation
;

approved by the " Thieves'

synod" at Ephesus, 449 ; condemned at Chalce-

don, 45 1 ; his followers termed Eutychians and
Monophysites ; d. about 454.
EuTYCHiANUS, Saint, pope

;
ordained, 5 or 6

Jan. 275 ; cZ. 7 or 8 Dec. 283.

EuTYCHius, Arabic historian and philosopher

;

b. 876 ;
patriarch of Alexandria, 933 ; wrote a

history of the Saracens, universal history, &c.

;

d. 12 May, 940.
EvAGORAS, Greek warrior, ally of the Athen-

ians, B.C. 405 ; obtained power in Cyprus, 387 ;

king of Salamis, 385 ; assassinated with his

son Pnytagoras, 374.
EvAGRius, Greek theologian, patriarch of An-

tioch, about 388. Of Epiphaneia, or Scholasti-

cus ; wrote ecclesiastical history ; d. about 536.
Of Pontus, ascetic ; wrote " Monachus;"
d. about 399.
EvANGELi, Antonio, Italian critic and poet;

b. 1742 ; translated Gray's " Elegy " into

Latin, 1772; d. 28 Jan. 1805.

Evans, Arise, (Rice or John), a Welsh clergy-

man, necromancer
;
pubHshed " Almanacks "

and prognostications, 1713, 1725.

Evans, Caleb, American baptist; b. 1737;
defended the American colonists in a letter to

John Wesley, 1775; d. 9 Aug. 1791.
Evans, Sir I)e Lacy, general; 6. 1787; served

in India, Peninsula, America, and France,

1807-15 ; M.P. for Westminster, 1833-41,
1846-65 ; commanded the Spanish legion in

Spain, 1835; engaged in the Crimea, 1854-5;
made G.B.B., 1855.
Evans, Evan, Welsh theologian and poet

;

b. about 1 730; published "Specimens of the
Poetry of the Ancient Welsh Bards," 1 764;
d. 1790.
Evans, James Harrington, Baptist minister

;

b. 1785; d. I Dec. 1849.

Evans, John, dissenting minister ; b. 1 767 ;

published " Sketch of Denominations of Chris-

tians," 1794; d. 20 April, 1827.

Evans, John, antiquary and geologist ; h. 1823

;

pubHshed "Ancient British Coins," 1864.

Evans, Marianne, novelist and poetess,

known by her nom de plume of " George
Eliot;" b. about 1820; published "Scenes of

Clerical Life," 1858; "Adam Bede," 1859;
"Mill on the Floss," i860; "Silas Mamer,"
1861; "Romola," 1863; "Felix Holt," 1866;
" The Spanish Gypsy," a dramatic poem, 1868.

Evans, Oliver, American engineer; b. 1755;
invented machinery for cotton manufacture

;

obtained a patent for a steam carriage, 2 1 May,
1797 ; his factory at Pittsburg burnt down,
II March; d. 15 March, 181 1.

EvANSON, Edward, theologian; b. April, 1731;
attacked Christianity in his " Dissonance of

the four generally received Evangelists," 1792 ;

d 25 Sept. 1805.

EvARiSTUS, St., pope, 100; multiplied churches;

ordered altars to be made of stone and blessed

;

divided Rome into parishes; d. 109.

Evelyn, John, scholar, philosopher, and ar-

dent royalist ; b. 31 Oct. 1620; d 27 Feb. 1706.

Published " Sculptura," a history of engraving, 1662;
" Sylva : a discourse of Forest Trees," 1664 ;

" Fumi-
fugium," 1661 ;

" Terra," 1675 ;
" Mundus Muliebris,"

1690; " Numismata," 1697 ;
" Acetaria," 1698.

Peter the Great, czar of Russia, resided in his house
at Say's court, Deptford, three months, 1697.
His Diary (1641-1706) published, 1818.

Evelyn, John, son; 6. 14 Jan. 1654; pub-
lished " History of the Grand Vizier," &c.

;

1673 ; translated Renatus's work "Of Gardens,"

1673; d. 24 March, 1699.

EvEMERUS, or EuHEMERUS, Sicilian philoso-

pher, about B.C. 320; in his " Sacred History,"

suggested that the Greek mythology referred

to men.
EvERARD, Johannes Secundus, Dutch states-

man and poet; b. 1511 ; wrote " Basia,"

printed, 1631 ; 8 Oct. 1536.
EvERDiNGEN, Aldert van, Dutch marine and

landscape painter; b. 1621 ; d. Nov. 1 67 5.

Everest, Sir George, colonel and military

engineer ; b. 4 July, 1790 ;
surveyed Java,

1 8 14-16
;
appointed superintendent of the trigo-

nometrical survey of India, 1823 ;
completed

the measurement of a meridional arc in India,

1841 ;
published his " Measurements," 1847 ;

d. I Dec. 1866. (" Mount Everest," 29,002 feet

high, in the Himalayas, is the highest mountain
yet known.)
Everett, brothers, American diplomatists

and scholars :

Alexander Henry; h. 19 March, 1790; accom-
panied Adams to St. Petersburg . . . 1809

Visited London, Paris, S:c 1812
Joined his brother Edward, in the direction of
" North American Ileview " .... 1829

Published " Europe ; or, a General Survey."
&c., 1822; "New Ideas on Population," 1823;
" America ; or, a General Survey," &c. . 1S27

L
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Edward; b. ii April, 1794 ; educated for a clergy-

man ; preached before Congress . . Feb. 1820
Travelled in Europe, &c. ... 1815-19
Editor of " North American Eeview "

. . 1820
Professor at Boston 1820
Member of Congress . . . . 1824-34
Governor of Massachusetts .... 1835-8
American Minister in London . . . 1841-5
President of Harvard College .... 1846-9
Secretary of State under Fillmore, 1850 ; d. 15 Jan. 1865

EvERSLEY, Vicount, see Shaio Le Fevre.

EwALD, Hans, Danish poet ; 6. 18 Nov. 1743 ;

wrote the " Death of Balder," " The Fishers,"

&c. ; d. ly March, 1 781.

EwALD, Johann Ludwig, German theologian

and educational writer ; b. 16 Sept. 1747 ;

opposed rationalism
;
published " What should

the Nobihty now do?" 1 793; " Revolutions
;

their Causes," &c., 1792; cZ. 19 March, 1822.

EwALD, Heinrich Georg August, German
orientalist and historian; h. 16 Nov. 1 803;
published work on Genesis, 1823 ;

" History of

Israel," 1843-50.

EwART, Joseph Christopher, liberal politician

;

I. 1800 ; M.P. for Liverpool, 1855-65 ; d. 14
Dec. 1868.

EwART, William, brother, merchant, liberal

politician; b. 1798; M.P. for Liverpool, 1830-1,

1833-7; for Dumfries, 1841-67; instrumental

in the appointment of a committee on weights
and measures, 1862 ; and passing an act per-

mitting the use of the metric system, July,

1864; d. 23 Jan. 1869.

EwiNG, Greville, Scotch minister; b. 1767;
pubHshed Greek Grammar and Lexicon, 1802,

1827; d. 1841
Ewliya-Effendi, learned Turkish traveller;

b. 1 61 1; ambassador at Vienna, 1664; trans-

lation of his " Travels," printed, 1834-50 ;

d. about 1679.

ExELMANS, Remy Joseph Isidore, comte,

Erench marshal ; 6. 13 Nov. 1775; d. 22 July,

1852.
Served in Italy, &c. 1799
Aide-de-camp of Murat 1801
Submitted to Louis XVI II 18 14
Rejoined Napoleon, and fought at "Waterloo,

18 June, 1815
Proscribed ; escaped ; recalled and employed 1819
Grand chancellor of the legion of honour . 1850
Marshal of France . . . .11 March, 1851

ExMOUTH, see Pellew.

ExPiLLY, Claude d', French lawyer and poet

;

b. 21 Dec. 1 56 1
;

published " Orthographic
Frangoise," 1618, &c. ; d. 25 July, 1636.

ExPiLLi", Jean Joseph, Abbe d', French geo-

grapher; &. 1719; published " Cosmographie,"

1749; " Polychorographie," 1755, &c. ; d.

1793-
ExPiLLY, Louis Alexandre, French prelate

;

b. 24 Feb. 1 742 ; elected bishop of Finisterre,

consecrated by Talleyrand, and admitted into

the National Assembly, 24 Feb, 1791 ; executed

with twenty-five of his colleagues for having
appealed to the department against the Con-
vention, 22 May, 1794.

Eyck, van, Flemish painters :

Jan, of Bruges, inventor or reviver of oil paint-
ing ; b. about 1390; painted "The Adoration
of the Mystical Lamb," (at Ghent), 1420 ; patro-
nised by Philip, duke of Burgundy, 1426 ; settled
at Bruges, 1428 . . . . (i. 14 July, 1441
Hubert, brother ; b. 1366. . . d. 18 Sept 1426
Maraaret, sister . . . . d. about 1430

Eyckens, Pierre, see Ykens.

Eyries, Jean Baptiste Beiioit, French geo-

grapher, &c. ; b. 24 June, 1 767; d. 12 June,
1846.

Eytelwein, Johann Albrecht, German engi-

neer ; 6. 31 Dec. 1764; d. 18 Aug. 1848.

Eyre, Edward John, traveller and colonial

governor; b. about 181 7.

Settled as sheep farmer in Australia . . . 1833
Published his "Discoveries in Central Austra-

lia" 1845
Lieut. -governor of New Zealand, 1846-53; of St.

Vincent, 1853-59 ; of Antigua . . . 1859-60
Governor-in-chief of Jamaica, 15 July, 1864; sup-
pressed an insuiTection . . . Oct. 1865
Recalled, being charged with undue severity July, 1866
Grand jury reject bill of indictment against him

21 March 1867

Eyton, Rev. Robert William, topographer
;

published "Antiquities of Shropshire," 1854-60.

EzECHiEL, Armenian philosopher, astronomer,

and physicist ; b. about 673 ; travelled ; estab-

lished a school of astronomy and physics, and
wrote a treatise ; d. 727.

EzEKiEL, Hebrew prophet
;
prophesied about

B.C. 595-574-
Ezra the priest, commissioned by Artaxerxes

of Persia to rebuild the temple at Jerusalem,

about B.C. 457.

F
Fabbrizi, Luigi Cinzio de, Venetian writer;

b. about 1450; published "Origine de' Volgari

Proverbi," 1526; d. about 1526.

Fabbroni, see Fabroni.

Faber, see Fevre.

Faber, Frederick, poet and theologian; &. 1815

;

became Romanist and oratorian
;

published
" Cherwell Water-lily," 1 840; "Tracts on the

Church," 1839; " Oratory of St. Philip Neri,"

1850; d. 26 Sept. 1863.

Faber, George Stanley, theologian ; 6. 25 Oct.

1773 ; master of Sherbourne Hospital, Durham,

1832; published "Horse Mosaicae" (Bampton
Lectures) 1801 ; "Dissertation on the Mys-
teries of the Cabyri," 1803 ;

" Origin of Pagan
Idolatry," 1816; "Sacred Calendar of Pro-

phecy," 1828; d. 27 Jan. 1854.

Faber (Le Fevre) Johann, German theologian,

"Malleus Hsereticorum, " friend of Erasmus,

opponent of Luther and Zwingle; d. 12 June,

1541-
Faber, Johann, German anatomist ; b. about

1570; practised dissection of the human body;

d. about 1650.
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Fabert, Abraham, French marshal ; 6. 1 5 Oct.

1 599 ; son of a printer ; in the retreat from
Mayence contributed to save the French army,

1635 ;
governor of Sedan, which he fortified at

his own expense, 1658; d. 17 May 1662.

Fabian, St., pope; elected 10 Jan. 236 ; sent

bishops into Gaul; martyred (imder Decius)

20 Jan. 250.

Fabian, or Fabyan, Eobert; h. about 1450;
sheriff of London, 1493; his "Chronicles of

England and France" printed by Pynson,

1516; d. 1512.

Fabius, the name of a Roman gens, 306 of

whom perished at the battle on the Cremera,
B.C. 477.
QuiNTUS ViBULANUS Fabius, Eoman consul,
B.C. 485 ; deprived his soldiers of their booty in
war, and gave it to the public treasury ; killed
in war ... .... B.C. 480
K^so ViBULANUS, brother; consul, b.c. 484;
proposed an agrarian law, 480 ;

fought suc-
cessfully against the Veientes, 479 ;

proposed to

the Senate to make war with the Veientes with
his own relatives, at his own cost ; all cut off

except one, at the Cremera .... 477
QuiNTUs ViBULANUS, SOU; escapcd aloue at the
Cremera, 477 ; consul, 467 ; a decemvir with
Appius Claudius, 450 ; exiled .... 449
Maximus Rullianus, master of the horse to
Papirius Cursor ; he gained a victory over the
Samnites, and narrowly escaped death for diso-

bedience, B.C. 325 ; consul, 322 ; 6th time, 296 ;

d. about 292
QuiNTus Maximus, Cunctator (the delayer);
6. about B.C. 275 ; consul (first time) 233 ; dic-

tator against Hannibal ("nobis cunctando res-

tituit rem," Ennius) 217 ; fifth time consul ; en-
titled prince of the senate, 209 . . . d. 203
PicTOR, the painter (of temples), about . B.C. 310
QuiNTus PiOTOR, Roman historian ("most an-
cient author," Livy), wrote annals, beginning
with arrival of ^neas in Italy, about b.c. . . 220

Fabue, Jean Claude, French historian;

h. 1668; published continuation of Fleury's

"Histoire Eccldsiastique, " 1734; d. 22 Oct.

1753.
Fabre d'Olivet, French philologist and

musician ; h. 8 Dec. 1 768 ;
attempted to teach

mutes to speak
;

published " Notions sur le

Sens del Ouie," 1819; d. 1825.

Fabre d'Eglantine, Philippe Fran9ois

Nazaire, French politician and dramatist

;

b. 28 Dec. 1755; involved in the revolution,

and named one of the committee of public

safety, 26 March, 1793; presented accusations

against the Girondists, 24 Oct. 1 793 ; denounced
for treason and corruption

;
executed, 5 April,

1794.
Fabre, French poets, brothers :

Marie Joseph Victobin, French poet and
orator; b. 19 July, 1785 ; wrote "Mort d'Henri
IV.," 1808; "Tableau Litteraire de la France
au i8e SiOcle," 1810 . . . . d. 29 May, 1831
Jean Raymond Auouste, poet and journalist;
b. 24 June, 1792; published "La Caledonie,"
1823 ; "La Revolution de 1830, et le Veritable
Parti Republicain," 1833 . . d. 23 Oct. 1839
Fabretti, Rafaele, Italian antiquary ; b. 1618

;

published " De Aquseductibus veteris Komae,"
1680; d 7 Jan. 1700.

Fabri, Honor^, French Jesuit philosopher
;

b. about 1607; published "Philosophia Uni-
versa," 1646; "Dialogi Physici," &c., 1665;
d. 1688.

Fabriano, Gentile da, Italian painter ; b. about

1370; d. 1450.

Fabricius, Caius Luscinus, Roman general

and statesman ; defeated the Samnites, &c.,

B.C. 282
;
helped to defeat Pyrrhus of Epirus

at Asculum, 279 ; made peace with him, 278 ;

as censor, severely repressed Roman luxury,

275-
Fabricius, David, German astronomer and

astrologer ; 6. 1 564 ; said to have discovered the

spots on the sun, &c.
;
published " Calendar,"

161 7; murdered, 7 May, 161 7.

Fabricius, Georg, German philologist; b. 24
April, 1516 ;

published "Roma, ejusdem
Itinera," 1550; d. 13 July, 1571.

Fabricius, Jean Louis, Swiss theologian and
diplomatist; b. 1632; d. 1697.

Fabricius, Johann Albrecht, German scholar

and literary historian; b. ii Nov. 1668; hia
" Bibliotheca Latina," published, 1697 ; "Biblio-

theca Graeca," 1705-28; "Bibliotheca Eccle-

siastica," 17 18; " Bibliotheca Latina Mediae et

Infimae .^tatis," 1734-6; d. 30 April, 1736.
Fabricius, Johan Christian, Danish entomo-

logist; b. 7 Jan. 1748; published " Systema
Entomologiae," 1775; " Philosophia Entomo-
logica," 1778; d. 3 March, 1808.

Fabrizio d'Aquapendente, Girolamo, Italian

anatomist and surgeon; b. 1537 ; tutor of

Harvey; d. 21 May, 1619.

Fabroni, Angelo, Italian biographer; b. 25
Sept. 1732; published "Vitae Italoruin Excel-

lentixun," 20 vols., 1778-1805 ; rf. 22 Sept. 1803.

Fabroni, or Fabbroni, Giovanni Valentino
Mattia, Italian naturalist and chemist ; 6. 13
Feb. 1752; employed by Leopold of Tuscany,
and Napoleon I.; d. 17 Dec. 1822.

Fabrot, Charles Annibal, French jurist ; &. 1

5

Sept. 1580 ;
published "Basilicon, lib. Ix.,"

1647; "Theophili Institutiones," 1638; d. 16
Jan. 1659.

Fabry, Jean Baptiste Germain, French
essayist, &c. ; b. 1780; published "Spectateur
Frangais," 1805-12; " Itin^raire de Bonaparte
de I'lle d' Elb6 k Ste H^lfene," 1816 ; d. 4 Jan.
1821.

Fabyan, see Fabian.
Facciolati, Giacomo, Italian grammarian

;

b. 4 Jan. 1682 ; d. 27 Aug. 1769 ; his projected

"Totius Latinitatis Lexicon," principally

executed by Forcellini, published 1771.
Faed, John, Scotch painter; b. 1 820: painted
" Cotter's Saturday Night, "

*
'Tam o' Shanter,"

&c.

Faed, Thomas, R.A., brother; b. 1826;
exhibited " Mitherless Bairn," 1855; *'Home
and the Homeless," 1856; A.R.A., 1859;
R.A., 1864.
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Faekne, Gabriele, Italian scholar, best mo-
dern Latin poet ; edited Cicero's orations,

1563 ; Terence's comedies, 1565 ; d. 17 Nov,
1561.

Fagan, Christoplae Barthdlemy, French dra-

matist; b. 1702; d. 28 April 1755.
Fage, Dnrand, one of the enthusiastic pro-

testant prophets of the Cevennes; b. 1681
;

came to London, with Elie Marion and Jean
Cavalier, autumn of 1706; wrote "Theatre
Sacr^ des Cevennes," 1707; d. about 1750.

Fagius (Buchheim), Paitl, German Hebraist

and reformer ; b. 1 504 ; edited Levita's " Lexi-

con Chaldaicum," 1 541 ; and David Kimchi's

commentary on the Psalms, 1 541 ;
deposed at

Strasburg; came to London with Bucer, and
with him made professor at Cambridge by
Cranmer, April 1549 ; cZ. 13 Nov. 1550.

Fagnani, Giulio Carlo, marchese de Toschi,

Italian mathematician, 6. 6 Dec. 1682; d. 26

Sept. 1766.

Fagon, Gui-Crescent, French physician and
botanist; b. ii May, 1638; chief physician to

Louis XIV., 1693; superintendant of the "Jar-

din Royal," 1698; d. 1 7 18.

Fahkenheit, Gabriel Daniel, German physi-

cist ; b. 14 May, 1686; adopted mercury for the

thermometer, and formed liis scale, about 17 14 5

lived in England some time; made meteoro-

logical instruments for Royal Society, and be-

came F.R.S. ; d. 16 Sept. 1736.

Faidit, Gaucelm, French troubadour; pa-

tronised by Richard I. of England; went to

the crusade ; received by the marquis of Mont-
ferrat and others; d. after 1220.

Fairbairn, Sir William, Scotch civil engineer;

b. 1789; published "Iron; its History and
Manufacture," 1857-8 ; and works on mills and
millwork ; elected president of the British

Association, i860; baronet, Oct. 1869.

Fairfax, Edward, poet
;
published translation

of Tasso's "Jerusalem Delivered," 1600;
d. about 1632.

Fairfax, Ferdinand Fairfax, lord, parlia-

mentarian general; defeated by the earl of

Newcastle at Bramham Moor, 29 March, 1 643

;

took York, July, 1644; resigned, through the

"self-denying ordinance," April 1 645; d. 13
March, 1647.

Fairfax, Sir Thomas, afterwards lord, son of

preceding; b. 1611
;

parhamentary general,

1642; defeated the royalists at Nantwich, 25
Jan. 1644; named general of the parliamentary

army, April, 1645 ; defeated the king at Marston
Moor, 2 July, 1644; at Naseby, 14 June, 1645;
refused to march against the Scots

;
resigned,

25 June, 1650; helped forward the restora-

tion, 1659-60; d. 12 Nov. 1671.

Fairholt, Frederick William, artist and
antiquary; b. 1 8 14; published "Costume in

England," 1 846; "Dictionary of Terms in

Art," 1854; d. 3 April, 1866.

Faithfull, Emily, promoter of employment
for women; b. 1835; established a printing

office with female compositors, i860 ; com-
menced the "Victoria Magazine," 1863.

Faithorne, William, engraver ; b. about
161 6 ; published "Art of Graving," 1662;
d. 1691. His son, William ; b. 1656; d. 1686.

Falcandus or Fulcandus, Hugo, Sicilian

historian; wrote "De Tyrannide Siculorum,"
about 1 1 80.

Falconer, Hugh, M.D., Scotch naturalist and
geologist; b. 29 Feb. 1808 ; d. 31 Jan. 1865.
Went to India as assistant surgeon . . 1830
Succeeded Dr Royle as superintendent of the
Botanic Garden, Calcutta .... 1830
Explored the Sewalik Hills and made great
palseontological discoveries .... 1831-4
Returned to England with very large collections,

whicli he was employed to arrange . . 1835-48
Returned to India, and made further re-

seaches 1848-55
Returned to England ; devoted to research . 1856-65

Falconer, William, Scotch poet; b. about

1730; published "The Shipwreck," 1762;
"Universal Dictionary of the Marine," 1 769;
d. shipwrecked, Dec. 1769.

Falconer, William, physician ; b. 1 743 ;
pub-

lished " Remarks on the Influence of Climate,"

1781; "Essay on the Bath Waters," 1770;
d. 1824.

Falconet, Etienne Maurice, French sculptor;

b. 1 7 16; employed by Catherine 11. for the
great statue of Peter at St. Petersburg, 1776-78;
d. 24 Jan. 1 791.

Falconetto, Giovanni Maria, Veronese
painter and architect ; b. 1458 ; d. 1534.
Faliero, Marino, doge of Venice; b. 1274;

captured Zara, after defeating Louis of Hun-
gary, I July, 1346; elected doge, 10 Oct. 1354;
conspired against the republic because an
insult to his wife was not sufficiently punished;

beheaded, 17 April, 1355.
Falk, Johann Daniel, German satiric poet

and philanthropist ; b. 1768; d. 14 Feb. 1826.

Falkland, viscount, see Cary.

Falle, Philip, geographer; b. 1655 ;
pub-

lished "Account of Jersey," 1694; d. 1742.

Fallopio, Gabriele, Italian anatomist; b. about

1523; published " Observationes Anatomicse,"

1561 ; d. g Oct. 1562.

Fallow.s, Rev. Fearon, astronomer; b. 4 July,

1 789 ; director of the observatory at the Cape
of Good Hope, 1821

;
published "Catalogue of

Stars," 1824; d. 25 July, 1831.

Falstalf (or Falstolf), Sir John, warrior

;

b. about 1377; served under Henry V. in

France, 1415, et seq.; defeated the French at

the " battle of herrings " (intercepting a convoy

of fish to relieve the garrison of Orleans), 14
Feb. 1429; employed by the regent, 1430-40

;

d 15 Oct. 1459.
Fancourt, Samuel, dissentingminister; 6. 1678

;

said to have founded the first circulating library

in London ; d. 1 768.
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Fanshawe, Sir Richard, royalist, diplomatist,

and poet, Latin secretary to Charles II. ; h. June,
1608 ; translated Guarini's "Pastor Fido," &c.;

his " Original Letters" published, 1701 ; cl. 16

June, 1666. His wife, Ann; h. 1625; wrote
"Memoirs," published, 1829; d, 1679,
Fant, Erik Michael, Swedish antiquary ; h. 9

Jan. 1754; edited "Scriptores Rerum Suecica-

rum Medii -^vi " printed 1818-28; d. 23 Oct.

Fantoni, Giovanni, Italian lyric poet ; 6. 27
Nov. 1755; published " Odi Oraziane ed Ana-
creontiche," 1785; d. I Nov. 1807.

Fantosme, Jordan, historical poet, 12th cen-

tury ; wrote " Chronicle of the War with the
Scots," 1173-74; published 1839.
Faraday, Michael, chemist, physicist, and

philosopher, son of James Faraday, a smith;
h. 22 Sept. 1791 ; c?. 25 Aug. 1867.
Apprenticed to a bookseller and bookbinder . 1804
Appointed chemical assistant to Sir Humphry
Davy in the lloyal Institution . i March, 18 13
Travelled with him (as assistant) on the continent,

Oct. 181 3—April, 1815
Reported the discovery of the chloride of car-
bon Dec. 1820

Discovered the rotation of a magnet round an elec-
tric current 25 Dec. 1821

Liquefied chlorine and other gases . . 1823
Began the Christmas lectures (on chemistry),

29 Dec. 1829
Published his discoveries of magneto-electric
conduction 24 Nov. 1831
Appointed FuUerian professor of chemistry at the
Royal Institution 1833
Published new law of electric conduction 23 May, 1833
Laws of electric decomposition . 20 June, 1833
Origin of power in the voltaic i)ile . 7 April, 1834
Researches on frictional electricity . 30 Nov. 1837
Magnetization of a ray of light . . Nov. 1845
Dia-magnetism and the magnetic condition of
all matter 18 Dec. 1845
Magne-crystallic force (in bismuth, &c.), 7 Dec. 1848
Discovery of magnetism of flame ancl gases, 2 Aug. 1850
Researches on atmospheric magnetism, 9 Oct. and

19 Nov. 1850
Published " Chemical Manipulation "

. 1827-30,1842
"Experimental Researches in Electricity and
Magnetism," 3 vols 1839-55
"Experimental Researches in Chemistry and
Physics 1859
Permitted the publication of Lectures on "The
Chemical History of a Candle," 1861 ; on
" Forces of Matter," i860 ; on "The Metals " . 1853

Fardella, Michelangelo, Sicilian philosopher;

h. 1650 ;
published " Universae Philosophite

Systema," 1691 ; d. 2 Jan. 1 7 18.

Farel, Guillaume, French reformer; h. 1489;
d. 13 Sept. 1565.

Sustained thirteen theses on the points contro-
verted between Romanists and Protestants at
Basel 15 Feb. 1524
Quarrelled with Erasmus, whom he compared to
Balaam ; retired to Strasburg . . March, 1524

Settled at Basel ; declared a protestant, 15 Feb. 1528
Joined Calvin ; expelled from Geneva . April, 1538
At Neufchatel established a severe ecclesiastical
discipline Feb. 1542
Preached throughout Switzerland; married Marie
Forel about 1557
Imprisoned for preaching at Gap (soon released)

;

24 Nov. 1561

Faret, Nicolas, French histoi'ian and poet

;

h. about 1600; published " Vertus necessaires

k un Prince," 1623, &c. ; d. 1646.

Farey, John, geologist ; 6. 1 766 ;
published

" View of Agriculture and Minerals of Derby-
shire," 1811-17 ; d. 6 Jan. 1826. His son,

John, civil engineer; h. 20 March, 1791;
published "Treatise on the Steam Engine,"

1827 ; d. l^ July, 185 1.

Faria y Souza, Manoel de, Portuguese his-

torian; h. 1590; began to publish his "Epi-
tome de las Historias Portuguezas, " 1628

;

exiled for his comments on the "Lusiades;"
his " Europa Portugueza" printed, 1667;
" Asia Portugueza," 1666-75 >

" Africa Portu-
gueza," 1681 ; d. 3 June, 1649.

Farinato, Paolo, Veronese painter; h. 1525 ;

d. 1606.

FxVRINELLI, Carlo Broschi, Italian singer

;

(said to have had the finest tenor voice known)

;

h. 24 Jan. 1705 ; favourite of Philip V. and
Ferdinand VI. of Spain, 1736-59; d. 15 July,

1782.

Faringdon, Anthony, eloquent preacher

;

h. 1596 ; d. Sept. 1658.

Farini, Carlo Luigi, Italian statesman and
physician ; h. 22 Oct. 1822

;
expelled the

Roman states
;
returned, and became minister

of the interior under the pope, 1847 ; retired

when the republic was proclaimed, Feb. 1849 ;

dictator of the province of yEmiUa (including

Parma, Modena, and the Romagna), i860;
Sardinian minister of the interior, 18601

;

d. I Aug. 1866.

Fariwh, William, physicist; h. 1759; pro-

fessor at Cambridge ; d. 12 Jan. 1837.
Farmer, Hugh, dissenting theologian

;

h. 1 7 14 ;
published " Dissertation on Miracles,"

1771 >
"Essay on Demoniacs of the New

Testament," 1775 ; d. 6 Feb. 1787.
Farmer, Dr Richard, archaeologist ; h. 28
Aug. 1 735 ;

pubUshed *' Essay on the Learn-
ing of Shakspeare," 1766 ; d. 8 Sept.

1797.
Farnabie, Thomas, philologist, and eminent

schoolmaster; h. 1575; published "Systema
Grammaticum," 1641 ; d. 12 June, 1647.
Farnesse, Italian family, dukes of Parma,

&c. :

1. PiETRO Luioi, son of pope Paul I. ; b. about
1490 ; established the duchy of Parma and Pla-
centia, 1545 ; assassinated by conspirators
against his tyranny ... 10 Sept. 1547

2. Ottavio, son ; b. about 1520; recovered his
duchy about 1555 .... d. 18 Sept. 1585

3. Alessandko, son; great general; b. 1546;
recovered the southern Netherlands for Spain,
1578-9; reduced Antwerp by famine, 1584-5;
duke, 1585 ; made Henry IV. raise the siege of
Paris, 1590 . . d. of wounds, 3 Dec. 1592

4. Ranuzio, son; 6. 1569; duke, 1592; tyranni-
cal ; put down a conspiracy with severity, 19
May, 1612 .... (/. March, 1622

5. Odoardo, son ; b. 28 April, 1612 ; duke, 1622

;

joined France against Austria ; nearly ruined,

1633 ; favoured literature . . d. 12 Sept. 1646
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6. PtANUzio II., son; b. 1630; lost Castro; be-
headed his base minister, Gaufridi, by whom
he had suffered losses, 1670 . d. u Dec. 1694

7. Francesco, son; b. 19 May, 1678; the duchy
subjected to the empire by treaty, 1720

26 Feb. 1727
8. Antonio, brother ; b. 29 Nov. 1679 ; d. 20
Jan. 1 73 1, when the family was extinct.

Faequhar, George, Irish dramatist ; h. 1678 ;

published "Recruiting Officer," 1705 ; " Beaux'
Stratagem," 1707 ; d. 1 707.

Farrant, Richard, musical composer

;

d. about 1585.

Farren, Eliza, dramatic singer; h. 1759;
made her dehut in Liverpool, 1773 ;

London,

1777 ; married to the earl of Derby, i May,
1797 ; d. 23 April, 1829.

Fare, William, M.D., statistician ; h. 1807 ;

appointed compiler of abstracts in the regis-

trar-general's office, 1838 (and since superin-

tendent), 1838 ; census commissioner; 185 1 and
1861 ; constructed "the English Life-Table,"

printed for the government, 1864.

Farragut, David G. , American admiral

:

Midshipman 1810
Captured New Orleans . . . 25-28 April, 1862
Passed the batteries of Fort Hudson, and joined
Grant in the investment of Vicksburg March, 1863
Took forts, and destroyed the confederate flotilla

5-8 Aug. 1864
Nominated admiral of the United States of

America 1866

Farrar, Rev, Frederick William, assistant

master at Harrow school
;
published " Essays

on the Origin of Language," i860; "Chapters
on Language," 1 86 5.

Fastolf, Sir John, see Falstalf.

Fatima, daughter of Mahomet ; b. 606 ; mar-
ried Ali, 623 ; d. 632. From her descended the
caliphs of Egypt.
Fatio de Duillers, Nicolas, Swiss geometer
and fanatic; h. 16 Feb. 1664; suggested the
controversy between Leibnitz and Newton re-

specting the discovery of the differential cal-

culus, about 1685 ; defended the prophets of the

Cevennes in England, 1706; d. 1 753.
Faucher, Cdsar and Constantin, French

generals, termed "the twins of La R^ole;" b. 20
March, 1759; served under the republic and
the empire, 1794-1814; joined Napoleon on
his return from Elba ; tried and shot, 27 Sept.

1815.

Faucher, Leon, French political economist;
&. 8 Sept. 1803 ;

began to write in the " Temps,"

1830; published "R^forme des Prisons," 1837;
"Etudes sur I'Angleterre," 1845 ; "Recherches
sur rOr et 1'Argent," 1843; Droit au
Travail," 1849; appointed minister of the in-

terior, 29 Dec. 1848; resigned, 14 May, 1849;
again minister, April—Oct. 1851; d. 14 Dec.

1854.
Fauchet, Claude, French historian ; b. 3 July,

1530; published "Les Antiquitez Gauloises et

Frangoises," 1579-99; d. about 1601.

Fauchet, Claude, French orator and poHti-

cian; b. 22 Sept. 1744; executed 31 Oct. 1793.
Supported the revolution ; published his " Reli-

gion Nationale," and helped to reorganise the
Church 1789-90
Made constitutional bishop of Calvados . 1791
Edited " Journal des Amis " .... 1791
Accused of complicity with Charlotte Corday

18 July, 1793
Said to have recanted in prison . . July, 1793

Faucit, Helen, actress; b. about 181 7; made
her debtit as Julia in the " Hunchback," 5 Jan.

1836; married Theodore Martin, 185 1.

Faujas de St. Fond, Barthdlemi, French
geologist and traveller; 6. 19 May, 1741 ;

pro-

fessor in the " Jardin des Plantes," Paris, 1793-

1818; published " Min^ralogie des Volcans,"

1784; "Experiences de la Machine Adrostatique
de Montgolfier, " 1783-4; "Voyages Gdolo-

giques," 1805-6; d. 18 July, 18 19.

Faulhaber, Johann, German mathematician
and engineer, addicted to alchemy ; b. 5 May,
1580; published in German "a Arithmetico-

cubical Pleasure-Garden," 1604; d. 1635.

Faulkner, George, Irish printer, friend of

Swift, &c. ; b. about 1700; began "Faulkner's

Journal," 1728; d. 28 Aug. 1775.
Faulkner, Thomas, topographer; b. 1776;

published " History of Chelsea," 1 8 10; "His-
tory of Fulham," 181 3; " History of Kensing-

ton," 1820; d. 26 May, 1855.

Fauntleroy, Henry, banker, executed for

forgery, 30 Nov. 1824.

Fauques, Marianne Agnes de, French
novelist; b. about 1720; escaped from a con-

vent ; came to London ; befriended by lady

Craven, Sir William Jones, &c. ; d. after 1777'

Fauriel, Claude, French scholar and critic;

b. 21 Oct. 1772 ;
published " Chants Populaires

de la Grece Moderne," 1824-5 ;
"Histoire de la

Gaule Mdridionale," 1836, &c. ; d. 15 July, 1844.

Fausta, Flavia Maximiana, daughter of Maxi-

mianus; married to Constantine the great, 307;
suffocated for causing her step-son Crispus to

be put to death, about 326.

Faust, Johann, see Fust.

Favart, Charles Simon, French dramatist;

b. 13 Nov. 1 7 10; persecuted and imprisoned

by marshal Saxe on account of his beautiful

wife; d. 12 May, 1792. His wife, Marie Jus-

tine Benoite Duronceray, actress; 6. 15 June,

1727.
_ ^

Faveeeau, Jacques, French poet and jurist

;

b. 1590; wrote "La Milliade," a satire that

gave offence to Richelieu, 1637; d. 1638.

Favonius, Marcus, Roman patrician, states-

man; befriended Pompey after his defeat at

Pharsalia, B.C. 48; adhered to Brutus and

Cassius
;

captured at Philippi, and put to

death, B.C. 42.

Faustina, empresses :—I. Annia Galeria,

profligate wife of Antoninus Pius
;

empress,

138; d. 141. II. Annia, daughter, profligate;

married M. Aurelius, about 145; d. 175.
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Faustus Reiensis, Latin father; bishop of

Riez, 472 ; d. about 490.
Favorinus, Platonic philosopher; favoured by-

Trajan and Adrian
;
jl. about 100.

Favre, Gabriel Claude Jules, French advocate
and politician; 6. 31 March, 1809; secretary

under the provisional government, Feb. 1848;
opposed the expedition to Rome, Dec. 1848;
defended Orsini, March, 1858; opposed the
Mexican war, &c., 1862-4; opposed the policy

of Louis Napoleon, 1849-68.

Fawcett, Henry, political economist ; h. 1833 ;

bUnd
;
appointed professor of political economy

at Cambridge, 1863; published "Manual of

Political Economy," 1863; elected M.P. for

Brighton, 1865,

Fawcett, Sir William, general, 6. 1 728 ;
pub-

lished "Reveries, or Memoirs on the Art of

War," 1757, &c. ; d.22 March, 1804.

Fawkes, Guy, conspirator; for his share in

the gunpowder plot (seized in a vault under
the parliament house, 5 Nov. 1605), executed

31 Jan. 1606.

Fawkes, Rev. Francis, poet; h. 1721; pub-
blished "Bramham Park," 1745; translation

of "Anacreon," 1760; d. 26 Aug. 1777.
Faydit, Gaucelm, see Faidit.

Faye, Herv^ Auguste Etienne Albans, French
astronomer; h. 5 Oct. 1814 ; discovered anew
comet, 22 Nov. 1843; published "Le9ons de
Cosmographie, " 1852-54.

Fayolle, Frangois Joseph Marie, French
poet, musician, mathematician, &c. ; 6. 12 Aug.
1 774 ;

published " Dictionnaire des Musiciens,"
1 8 14; Acontologie ; Dictionnaire des Epi-

grammes," 181 7 ; edited several French classics;

taught in England, 1814-20; d. 2 Dec. 1852.

Fazio, Bartolomeo, Italian historian; d. 1457;
his " De Viris sui ^vi Illustribus" printed 1 745.
Fazy, Jean Jacques, Swiss statesman ; h. 12

May, 1796; journalist at Paris; opposed the
ordinances of Charles X., July, 1830 ; returned
to Geneva, and obtained much influence ; mem-
ber of the great council

; through indiscretion

at election riots, Aug. 1864, compelled to re-

tire, Nov. 1864.

Fearne, Charles, jurist; h. 1749; published

"Essay on the Learning of Contingent Re-
mainders," &c., 1772; d. 21 Jan. 1794.
Featly, or Fairclough, Daniel, theologian

;

6. 1582; joined the assembly of divines at

Westminster, 1 643 ;
deprived for attachment to

the Anglican church ; wrote ' * Clavis Mystica,
'

'

1636; "TheDipperDipt,"&c. ;c?. 17 April, 1644.
FiiBURE (Fevre), Michel (Pfere Justinien de

Tours), French missionary and orientalist;

6. about 1 640; published "Etat present de la

Turquie," 1675 ; "ThdStre de la Turquie,"
1682; d. after 1684.

Fecht, Johann, German theologian; 6. 26
Dec. 1636; attacked the pietists; d. 5 May
1716.

Fechter, Charles, actor; h. about 1 823;
made his debut as Hamlet, i860; opened
Lyceum Theatre, lo Jan. 1863.

Feckenham, John Howman de, last mitred
abbot who sat in the house of peers

;
displeased

queen Mary by interceding for Elizabeth and
other protestants ; declined to conform to pro-

testantism with the offer of the see of Canter-

bury, 1558; imprisoned by Elizabeth ; d. 1 585.

Fedor, czars of Russia :

I. Ivanovich, 6. 1557; czar, 1584; pious and weak;
Boris Uudonof ruled ; d. 1598.

II. Alexievich ; 6. 1657; czar, 1676 ; reformed the
aristocracy ; promoted education ; punished heresy ;

d. 1682.

Fedor, Ivanovich Charles Frederic, Russian
painter, of Tartar origin ; h. 1 765 ; taken
prisoner, 1770; patronised by Catherine II.;

baptized and educated in Italy ; came to Lon-
don with lord Elgin ; d. 1 82 1.

Feijoo, see Feyjoo.

Feith, Everhard, Dutch antiquaryand scholar;

h. about 1597; cZ. about 1625; his "Ajitiqvu-

tates Homericae" printed 1677.
Feith, Rhynvis, Dutch poet; h. 7 Feb. 1753;

published " Infez de Castro," tragedy, 1793;
"Oden en Gedichten," 1796-18 10; d. 8 Feb.

1824.

FiiLiBiEN, French writers :

Andr^, Sieur des Avaux et de Javerey, archi-

tect, historian, &c. ; b. May, 1619 ; published
" Entretiens siir les Vies et les Travaux des
Peintres" 1666-89
Jacques, brother, theologian ; h. 1636 ; pxiblished
" Pentateuchus Historicus," &c., 1703; d. 23 Nov. 1716
Jean FRANgoi.s, (son of Andre), architect ; b.

about 1658; published "Recueil de la Vie et

des Ouvrages des Architectes," 1687 ; d. 23 June, 1733
Michel, Benedictine historian ; b. 14 Sept. 1666;
published " Histoire de I'Abbaye de Saint
Denis," 1706; " Histoire de Paris" . . . 1755

Felinski, Alois, Polish scholar and poet

;

h. 1771 ; rf. 23 Feb. 1820.

Felix, Antonius, procurator of Judaea; car-

ried off Drusilla, the wife of Agrippa ; trem-
bled at Paul's preaching, 60 ;

recalled, 62.

Felix, Marcus Minucius, Roman lawyer

;

wrote " Octavius," an apology for Christianity,

about 180 or 230.

Felix I.—IV., popes :

I. St. elected, 29 Dec. 269 ; d. 22 Dec. 275.
II. ordained by the emperor and the Arians, 355 ;

expelled, 358 ; d. 365.
II. or III. St. elected, 2 March, 483 ; rejected Zeno's
edict for the union of the Greek and Latin churches,
and excommunicated Acacius ; d. 22 or 25 Feb. 492.

III. or IV. elected, 526 ; d. 530.
V. antipope, see Amadeus of Savoy.

Felix, Spanish heretic
;
bishop of Urgel, 779

;

propounded doctrine respecting the sonship of

Christ, (the adoption heresy), 791 ; condemned
by the pope and councils, 791-4; recanted,

Dec. 799; d. 818.

Felix de Valois, St. ; h. 19 April, 1127 ;

a founder of the Order of the Trinity, or, of the

redemption of captives, termed "Mathurins,"
about 1197; d. 4 Nov. 1212.
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Fell, John, theologian and scholar; h. 1625 ;

fought for Charles I.
;
promoted by Charles

II., 1660; bishop of Oxford, 1676; published

"Epistles of St. Clement," 1677; "Aratus,"

1670, &c. ; d. 10 July, 1686.

Fellenbekg, Phihppe Emmanuel de, Swiss

philanthropist; h. 27 June, 1771 ;
founded,

with Pestalozzi, an institution at Hofwyl for

instruction in agriculture, mechanics, &c.,

1802; d. 21 Nov. 1844.

Eeller, Joachim, German scholar; h. 30
Nov. 1628 ; d. 5 April, 169 1. His son, Joachim
Eriedrich, historian; h. 26 Dec. 1673; pub-

lished " Genealogische Historie des Braun-
schweigischen Hauses," 1717; 15 Eeb. 1726.

Eeller, Eran9ois Xavier de, Belgian jour-

nalist, ex-Jesuit; h. 18 Aug. 1735; published
" Dictionnaire Historique," &c. ; d. 23 May,
1802.

Eellows, Sir Charles, antiquary ; h. 1 799 ;

l^ublished "Journal of an Excursion in Asia
Minor," 1839; "Discoveries in Lycia," &c,,

1 84 1 and 1852 ; obtained the marbles from
Lycia in the British Museum, 1841-44; d. 8

Nov. i860.

Eeltham, Owen, moralist; h. about 1610

;

published "Kesolves, Divine, Moral, and Poli-

tical," 1627-28; d. about 1678.

Eelton, Cornelius Conway, American scholar
;

I. 6 Nov. 1807; edited "Homer," 1833; d. 26
Eeb. 1862.

Eeltox, John, Irish soldier ; assassinated

George Villiers, duke of Buckingham, at

Portsmouth, 23 Aug.
;
executed, 23 Nov. 1628.

Eelton, Henry, D.D. ; h. 1679 ;
published

"Dissertation on Reading the Classics," 1711

;

d. I March, 1740.

Eeltre, due de, see Clarke.

Eenelon, Eran9ois de Salignac de la Mothe,
Erench prelate; b. 6 Aug. 1651; d. 7 Jan.

1715-
Superior of the " ISTouvelles Catholiques ; " dean
of Carenas ; wrote "De TEducation des Filles

"

about 1681

Appointed preceptor to the duke of Burgundy,
(for wliom he wrote " Telemaque") . . . 1689

Consecrated archbisliop of Cambray . 10 July, 1695
Disgraced for his defence of Madame Guyon, and
the Quietists 1698
Eenioved from his office of preceptor of the
" Children of France " .... Jan. 1699
"Telemaque" surreptitiously published in Hol-
land April, 1699
His "Explication des Maximes des Saints" con-
demned by the pope . . . .12 March, 1699

Eenn, Sir John, antiquary; h. Nov. 1739;
published "Paston Letters," 1787-89; d. 14
Eeb. 1794.
Eenning, Eliza, a young girl; executed for

attempt to poison, (said to be innocent), 26
July, 1815.

Eenton, Edward, navigator; &. about 1550;
accompanied Erobisher, 1576 ; sailed for

Brazil, 1582; distinguished himself in the de-

feat of the Armada, July, 1588; d. 1603.

Eenton, EHjah, poet ; h. 20 May, 1683

;

translated part of the Odyssey for Pope
;
pub-

lished miscellaneous poems, lyiy; d. 13 July,

1730.

Eenton, Sir Geoffrey, brother of Edward;
pubHshed translation of Guicciardini's history,

1579 ; d. 19 Oct. 1608.

Eenwick, Rev. George
;
published " Thoughts

on the Hebrew Titles of the Psalms," 1749;
"The Psalter in its Original Eorm," 1759;
d. about 1760.

Eenwick, Sir John, attainted of high treason

for complicity in the " Assassination Plot," II

Jan.
;
executed, 28 Jan. 1697.

Ferdinand L II., kings of Aragon :

I. the Just ; b. 1373 ;
king, 30 June, 1412 ;

anally
of England, Germany, &c. . . d. 2 April, 1416

II. 6. 10 March, 1452
Married Isabella of Castile clandestinely, 18 Oct. 1469
Proclaimed king of Castile as FerdinandV. 13 Dec. 1474
Succeeded his father, John II., as king of Ar-
agon and Sicily .... 19 Jan. 1479

Abolished privileges of the Castilians . . 1480
Established the inquisition ; 298 heretics burnt
at Seville between . . 6 Jan.—4 Nov. 1481
Publishednew and severe "Instructions," 29 Oct. 1484
Completed the expulsion of the Moors by the
conquest of Granada, (for which the pope
named him " The Catholic") . . 2 Jan. 1492
Acquired the sovereignty of the new world by
Columbus's discovery of America . 12 Oct. 1492
Gained Naples 1503
Treacherously annexed upper Navarre to

Spain June, 151

2

d. 23 Jan. 15 16

Ferdinand L, emperor of Austria :

b. 19 April, 1793 ; succeeded his father, Francis
1 2 March, 1835
Promised a constitution during the insurrection

at Vienna, March; fled from Vienna . May, 1848
Abdicated for his nephew, Francis Joseph, 2 Dec. 1848

Ferdinand I.—IV,, kings of Castile and Leon:
I. the Great, son of Sancho of Navarre ; king,

1035 ; defeated and killed Bermudez III., and
annexed his kingdom Leon, 1037 ; became the
most powerful sovereign in Spain ; d. 27 Dec. 1065

TI. of Leon, 1157 d. 1188

III. the Saint; b. 1200; king of Castile, 12x7;

of Leon, 1230; subdued the Moors, and took
Cordova, 1236; persecuted heretics ; d. 30 May, 1252

IV. b. about 1285 ; king, 1295 ;
stormy minority;

defeated the Moors, 1305-8 ; put to death two
brothers, Carvajal, and summoned by them to

appear before God ; d. 30 days after . . 131

2

Ferdinand V.—VII,
,
kings of Spain :

V. see Ferdinand II. of Aragon.
VI. son of Philip V. ; b. 23 Sept. 1713 : king,

10 Aug. 1746 ;
patronised the arts ; signed the

treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle, 28 June, 1748; rf. 10Aug. 1759
VII b. 14 Oct. 1784

In opposition to his father and Godoy, prince of

the peace, solicited the protection of Napoleon,
for which he was seized and imprisoned, Oct. 1807

Compelled to renounce his rights . May, 1808

Servilely subjected himself to Napoleon ; re-

sided at Bayonne 1800-13

Restored to his kingdom ... 14 May, 1814

Abolished the Cortes, and restored the Inquisi-

tion, &c. 1814

Swore to observe the constitution, (in conse-

quence of an insurrection) . . 9 July, 1820

By the help of the French army, put down an
insurrection, and re-established absolute des-

potism Oct. 1823
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Married Christina of Naples . . ii Dec. 1829
Abolished the Salic law for his daughter, March, 1830

d. 29 bept. 1833

Ferdinand I.—III., emperors of Germany:
I. second son of Philip of Austria, king of Cas-

tile 6. 10 March, 1503
Recognised king of Bohemia, 24 Feb. ; of Hun-
gary 28 Oct. 1527
Nominated king of the Romans . 9 Jan. 1531
Caused the death of bishop Martinuzzi, 19 Dec. 1551
Emperor, by the abdication of his brother,
Charles V.,* 1556 . . . ti. 25 July, 1564

II. grandson, son of archduke Charles ; b. 9 July, 1578
King of Bohemia, 1617 ; of Hungary . . 1618
Succeeded his cousin Matthias, as emperor, May, 1619
Began the thirty years' war against the protes-
tants, 1618 ; published the "Edict of Restitu-
tion," requiring church lands from the protes-

tants, 1629; defeated in his project of extirpating
protestantism . . . . d. 15 Feb. 1637

III. son, 6. 1608; succeeded his father . . 1637
Acceded to the peace of Westphalia, signed 24
Oct. 1648 d. 2. April, 1657

Ferdinand I.—III., kings of Naples:
I. (of Aragon) ; b. 1423 ;

king, 1458 ; able, cruel,

and perfidious ; excommunicated by the pope, 1489
d. 25 Jan. 1494

II. grandson; succeeded, on the abdication of
his father, Alfonso II., 1494; defeated the
French invaders, July, 1496 . . d. 7 Oct. 1496

III. see Ferdinand II. 0/ Aragon.
IV. see Ferdinand I. of the Two Sicilies.

Ferdinand I. II., kings of the two Sicilies :

T. (IV. of Naples); b. 12 Jan. 1751 ; succeeded
his father, Charles, who became king of Spain,

5 Oct. 1759
Ruled by his wife, Maria Caroline of Austria,
whom he married April, 1768

Settled the disputes with the pope . . 1792
His minister, Acton, ruled .... 1784-95
Took Rome from the French . . Nov. 1798
Naples taken by the French, and the Partheno-
pean republic established . . . Jan. 1799
Fled to Palermo 24 Dec. 1798
Restored by Nelson ; (broke faith with the
liberals) 30 June, 1799
Made peace with France, with great loss, March, 1801
Compelled to Hee to Sicily ; his kingdom given
to Joseph Bonaparte ... 30 March, 1806
Resided in Sicily, protected by a British fleet, 1806-14
Recovered Naples ; re-entered his capital, 17
June, 1815 ; granted a constitution by compul-
sion I Oct. 1820
Took part in the Congress at Laybach, 8 Jan. 1821
Instigated the Austrians to invade Naples to
put down the liberals, 28 Jan.—25 March, 1821 ;

d. 4 Jan. 1825
II. named "Bomba"; b. 12 Jan. 1810; suc-
ceeded liis father, Francis I. . . 8 Nov. 1830
Dispute with Great Britain respecting sulphur
monopoly, 1838 ; settled . . . May, 1840
Fearing an insurrection, granted a liberal con-
stitution 29 Jan. 1848
Gave up the liberal party and his capital to the
reactionary royalist troops and the Lazzaroni,

15 May, 1848
Put down an insurrection in Sicily, July—Sept.
1848 d. 22 May, 1859

Ferdinand, king of Portugal ; 6. 13 Oct.

1345 ; succeeded his father, Peter I., 1367;
frequent wars with Castile; d. 22 Oct. 1383.

Ferdinand I.—III., grand-dukes of Tuscany

:

I. de' Medici ; b. 1549 ; succeeded his brother,
Francis, 19 Oct. 1587 ; able, warlike, and suc-
cessful ; helped Henry IV. of France against
the league d. ij Feb. 1609

II. grandson ; 6. 14 July, 1610 ; succeeded his
father, Cosmo II., 28 Feb. 1621 ; founded the
Accademia del Cimento at Florence, 19 July,

1657 ; mediated the peace of Pisa between the
pope and France, 12 Feb. 1664 . d. 23 May, 1670

III. (of Austria) ; b. 6 May, 1769 ; grand-duke,
1790 ; recognised the French republic, Feb.
1793; his territory annexed to France, 1799;
made elector of Salzburg, 1803 ; of Wurzburg,
1805 ; grand-duke of Wurzburg, 1806; restored
to Tuscany, 7 Sept. 1814 . . d. iS June, 1824

IV. 6. 10 June, 1835 ; succeeded on the abdication
of his father, Leopold II., 21 July, 1859 ; Tus-
cany annexed to Sardinia . . 22 March, i860

Ferdinand of Spain, cardinal ; b. 17 May,
1609; appointed governor of the low countries,

1634 ; took active part in the wars of the

period; d. 9 Nov. 1641.

Ferdinand of Cordova, Spanish scholar;

b. about 1420 ;
employed as diplomatist by

Ferdinand V., 1475 > wrote Commentaries on
the Bible ; d. about 1480.

Ferdinand de Jesus, preacher, "the Spanish
Chrysostom;" b. 1571 ; wrote Commentaries
on parts of the Bible, Aristotle, &c. ; d.

1644.

Ferdinandi, Epifanio, Italian medicalteacher

;

b. 2 Oct. 1569; published " Theorema Medica
et Philosophica," 1611 ; d. 1638.

Ferdousi or Firdousi, Thoasi, Persian poet

;

6. 940 ; -svrote " Schah Nameh," (" Book of

Kings,") presented to king Mahmoud, loio;

d. about 1020.

Ferg, Paul Franz, German painter, b. 1689;
came to England, 1718 ; d. about 1740.

Fergus, I.—III., kings of Scotland, doubtful

:

I. king, 330.
II. king, 404 ; said to have been killed in war with the
Romans, about 420.

III. king, 764 ; poisoned by his queen, 767.

Ferguson, Adam, Scotch minister and philo-

sopher ; b. 1 724 ;
published " Essay on the

History of Civil Society," 1767; " History of

the Roman Republic," 1783; d. 22 Feb. 1816.

Ferguson, James, Scotch astronomer and
self-taught physicist; b. 1710 ; lectured in

London, 1743 ;
pubhshed " Astronomy ex-

plained upon Newton's Principles," 1756;
published " Lectures," 1760 ;

" Works," edited

by Brewster, 1805 ; d. 16 Nov, 1776.

Ferguson, James, astronomer ; discovered the

small planets, Euphrosyne, I Sept. 1854 ; Vir-

ginia, 4 Oct. 1857 ;
Echo, 14 Sept. i860.

Ferguson, Robert, Scotch poet ; b. 1751 ;

wrote "The Farmer's Ingle"; his "Poetical

Works," published, 1774; d. insane, 16 Oct.

1774.
Ferguson, Robert, Scotch physician ; b. 1 799

;

published "Essay on Puerperal Fever," 1839;
rf. 25 June, 1865.

Fergusson, James, Scotch architect ; b. 1808;
published " Illustrations of the Rock-cut Tem-
ples of India," 1845; "Handbook of Architec-

ture," 1855; "History of Modern Styles of

Architecture," 1864 ;
" Palaces of Nineveh and

Persepolis Restored," 1 851.
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Fergusson, Sir James, Scotch soldier and
statesman ; h. 14 March, 1832 ;

appointed
governor of South Australia, Aug. 1868.

Ferishtah, Mohammed Caseem, Mohamme-
dan historian; h. about 1570; wrote the his-

tory of India, published in lithograph, 1 83 1
;

translated by Dow, 1770 ;
by Briggs, 1829, &c.

;

d. after 1626.

Fermat, Pierre de, French geometer ; h. Aug.
1601 ; friend of Descartes, Wallis, &c. ; dis-

covered a method for finding maxima and mi-

nima, resembling the differential calculus
;

d. Jan. 1665.

Fernandez, Juan, Spanish navigators

:

1. Conquistador; helped Pizarro in his conquest
of Mexico, 1531; explored Chili, Peru, &c., 1534;
d. 1538.

2. Explored coasts of Chili, &c. ; discovered Isola
Mas-a-terra (since termed Juan Fernandez), 1563,
which he colonised about 1572 ; said to have dis-

covered Easter Island ; d. 1576.

Ferne, Sir John, antiquary; published
"Blazon of Gentrie," 1586; d. about 1610.

Fernel, Jean, French physician ; termed
"The Modern Galen;" 6. 1497 ;

recognised as

head of the teachers, 1534; his "Medicina"
published, 1554; d. 26 April, 1558.
Ferracino, Bartolomeo, Italian engineer;

6. 18 Aug. 1692; invented a saw-mill, hydraulic

machine, &c. ; d. 24 Jan. 1777.
Ferrand, Antoine, French poet ; h. 1678 ; his

"Poesies" published 1737; d. 1719.
Ferrand, Antoine, Frangois Claude, cnmte,

French statesman and journalist; h. 4 July,

1 75 1; emigrated, 1789; wrote against the
Bevolution, 1 789-94 ;

published " Esprit de
I'Histoire," 1 802; minister of state and director

of the post under Louis XVIIL, i3May,i8i4;
d. 17 Jan. 1825.

Ferrand, Jacques Philippe, French enamel
painter; h. about 1653; published "L'Art du
Feu, ou la Manifere de peindre en Email," 1723

;

d. 1732.

Ferrar, Nicholas, protestant enthusiast
;

5. 1592 ; while secretary for the colony of

"Virginia and M.P., withdrew from the world,

snd established a monastery at Little Gidding,
Hants, "the English Nunnery," 1 724; d. 2
Dec. 1637.
Ferrari, Antonio, Galateo

;

" Italian natu-
ralist and archaeologist; h. 1444 ; d. 22 Nov. 15 16.

Ferrari, Francesco Bernardino, Italian ar-

chaeologist; h. 1576; published "De Rita Sac-

rarumEcclesiseCatholicse," 1618; d. 3Feb. 1669.

Ferrari, Gaudenzio, Milanese fresco painter
and sculptor; 6. 1484; friend of Raphael and
Romano ; assisted in ornamenting the Vatican,

1516-24; d. about 1549.
Ferrari, Giovanni Andrea, Genoese painter

;

h. 1599 ; d. 1669.

Ferrari, Luigi, Italian mathematician ; said

to be "without equal;" h. 2 Feb. 1522;
d. 1565.

Ferrari, Ottavio, Italian archaeologist ; b. 20
May, 1607 ;

historiographer of Milan
;

pub-
hshed "De Re Vestiaria," 1642; d. 7 March,
1682.

Ferrari, Ottaviano, Italian philosopher ; h. 23
Sept. 15 18; his "De Sermonibus Exotericis"
published 1575; "De Origine Romanorum,"
1607; d. 1586.

Ferraris, Joseph, Austrian general ; &. 20
April, 1726; constructed a map of Belgium,

1777; fought against France, 1793; ^^^^
marshal, 1808 ; d. i April, 18 14.

Ferrars, George, historian and poet
;

h. about 1512 ; said to have written "History
of Queen Mary," published by Grafton

;

d. 1579.
Ferrars, George, M.P. ; when arrested for

debt, the sheriffs and officers committed to

prison for breach of privilege, 28 March, 1542.
Ferrata, Ercole, Italian sculptor ; b. about
1610 ; d. 1685.

Ferreira, Alessandro Rodrigues, the " Bra-
zilian Humboldt ; b. 27 April, 1756 ;

explored
South America, 1783, &c. ; d. 23 April, 1815.

Ferreira, Antonio, called the "Portuguese
Horace;" b. 1528; wrote " Poemas Lusi-

tanos," "Inez de Castro," &c. ; d. 1569.
Ferrer, Bartolomeo, Spanish navigator, pilot

of the expedition of Cabrillo, which explored
the coast of California, &c., 1542-3.

Ferreras, Juan de, Spanish historian

;

b. 1652; published " Historia de Espana,"
1700-27 ; d. 1735.
Ferreti, Emiiio, Italian jurist and diploma-

tist ; b. 14 Nov. 1489 ; d. 15 July, 1552.
Ferreti, Nicolo, Italian grammarian ; b. about

1450; published " De Eloquentia Linguae
Latinse," 1495 ; d. 1523.
Ferreto, of Vicenzo, Italian poet and his-

torian ; wrote history of his own times

;

d. about 1335.
Ferri, Ciro, Roman painter, architect, and

engraver ; b. 1634 ; worked at the Vatican
;

d. 1689.

Ferriar, John, physician ; d. 1 764 ;
pub-

lished "Illustrations of Sterne" (showing his

plagiarisms), 1798; d. 181 5.

Ferrier, Susan Edmonstone, Scotch novelist;

b. 1782; published "Marriage," 18 18; "The
Inheritance," 1 824; "Destiny," 1831 ; rf. Nov.
1854.

Ferrier, James Frederick, Scotch philoso-

pher ; b. 1808
;
published "Institutes of Meta-

physics," the " Theory of Knowing and
Being," 1854 ;

professor of history in Edin-

burgh university, 1842; d. ii June, 1864.

Ferriere-Sauvebceuf, comte de, French
political agent

;
employed in Turkey, 1 782 ;

professed ultra-republicanism, 1789; published
" M^moires de mes Voyages," 1790 ;

accused,

and narrowly escaped, 1794 ;
assassinated,

1814.



17:1 FIE

Fekry, Paul, French protestant theologian
;

b. 24 Feb. 1791 ;
published " Catdchisme

Gdn^ral de la Reformation," 1654 (attacked

by Bossuet) ;
" Le dernier Desespoir de la

Tradition contre I'Ecriture," 1618 ; d. 2S Dec.
1669.

Fersen, counts of, Swedish statesmen :

Axel, headed the nobility in opposition to the
arbitrary measures of Gustavus III., 1778-86 ;

arrested, but soon released .... 1789
Axel, son ; b. 1750 ; travelled in France, attached
himself to Louis XVI., and endeavoured to aid
his escape, June, 1791 ; imprisoned ; returned
to Sweden, made marshal of the kingdom,
chancellor of the university of the kingdom,
&c. ; hated by the people, and suspected of
poisoning prince Christian of Holstein, the heir
to the throne; massacred by the populace

20 June, 1810

Ferussac, Andr^ Etienne d'Audebard, baron
de, French naturalist; b. 2 Dec. 1786; pub-
lished

'

' Bulletin Universel des Sciences et de
rindustrie" (supported by the government),

1823-30; d. 21 Jan. 1836.

Fesch, Joseph, cardinal, half brother of the
mother of Napoleon I. ; b. in Corsica, 3 Jan.

1 763 ; nominated commissary to the French
army, 1794- 180 1 ; resumed ecclesiastical orders,

and helped to negotiate the concordat of 15
July, 1801

;
archbishop of Lyons, Aug. 1802

;

declined to be archbishop of Paris, and other-

wise opposed Napoleon, 1809 ; collected a
gallery of pictures, and left part to Lyons

;

d. 13 May, 1839.

Fessel, Friedrich, German philosophical

instrviment-maker ; b. 27 May, 1821 ; con-

structed wave-machine, to show motions of

light, 1849; electro-magnetic machines, 185 1.

Fessenden, William Pitt, American states-

man ; b. 16 Oct. 1806; senator, 1854-69;
secretary of treasury, July, 1864— March,
1865 ; d. 8 Sept. 1869.

Feti, Domenico, Roman painter; b. 1589;
d. 1624.

Fetis, Fran9ois Joseph, Belgian musician;
b. 25 March, 1784; published " Mdthode
d'Hamionie," 1824; "Traitd de la Fugue,"

1825; "Biographic Universelle des Musiciens,"

1834-48.

Festus, Porcius, procurator of Judea; recog-

nized St. Paul's innocence, 62.

Festus, Sextus Pompeius, Roman lexicogra-

pher aftertime of Martial {d. 104) ;
abridged the

work of Flaccus' "De Significatione Verborum."
FeuchJires, Sophia Dawes, baronne de;

an actress; b. 1795 ; became mistress of the

due de Bourbon, 181 7; married to the baron
de Feuch^;res, 181 8 ;

separated and returned to

the due de Bourbon, 1822; caused him to be-

queath his property to the due d'Aumale, 30
Aug. 1829; accused of implication in the death
of the due de Bourbon, found hanging, 27 Aug.
1830 ;

acquitted, 2 Feb. 1831 ; d. 2 Jan.

1841.

Feuerbach, Paul Johann Anselm, German
jurist; b. 14 Nov. 1775; published "Anti-
Hobbes," 1798; favoured by Napoleon, 1808;
d. 29 May, 1833.
Feuill^:e, Louis, French astronomer and

botanist; 6. 1660; explored South America,
the Canaries, &c.

;
published " Journal des

Observations," 1 7 14 and l'j2<,;d. 18 April, 1732.
Feuillet, Octave, French dramatist and

novelist; b. 1822; pubHshed "Le Cheveu
blanc," "Le Roman d'un Jeime Homme
pauvre."

FeuquiIire, see Pas.

Fevre, see Faber and Le Fcvre.

Fetjoo, or Feijoo, Francisco Benito Geroni-

mo, Spanish critic; b. 6 Feb. 1701 ;
published

"Teatro Critico, sopra los Errores comimes,"

1738-46; d. 16 May, 1764.
FiARD, Jean Baptiste, French enthusiast;

b. 28 Nov.' 1736; asserted that the irreligious

philosophers were possessed by evil spirits, and
denounced them in the assembly of the clergy,

1775; arrested, 1792; published "Lettres sur

la Magie," 1801; "Mystfere des Magn^tiseurs,"

1815; d. 30 Sept. 1818.

Fichte, Johann Gottlieb, German metaphy-
sician, author of the " Scientific Philosophy ;

"

b. 19 May, 1762 ; d. 28 Jan. 1814.
At first embraced the doctrine of " determinism "

about 1778
Studied Kant's work, and published (in German)
" Criticism on all Revelation " . . . 1792

Published "Idea of the Doctrine of Science"
(asserting that the capital problem of all pliilo-

sophy is to seek on what foundation knowledge
rests, &c.); "Foundation of Natural Right,"

1796-97; "System of Morals," 1798; opposed
the French, and published '

' Address to Germans" 1808

FiciNO, Marsilio, Italian Platonic philosopher;

6. 19 Oct. 1433 ;
published translation of Plato,

1483-84 ;
Plotinus, 1492 ;

Jamblichus, 1497

;

d. I Oct. 1499.
FicORONi, Francesco, Italian antiquary;

6. 1664; published " Osservazioni sopra 1' Anti-

chita tli Roma," 1709; d. 1747.

FiDDES, Rev. Richard; b. 1671 ;
published

" Life of Wolsey," 1724; d. 1725.

Field, Cjtxis West, American merchant;
b. 30 Nov. 1 8 19; devoted himself to ocean

telegraphy, 1854; mainly supported all the

attempts to lay the Atlantic telegi-aphs, 1857-66;

a gold medal voted to him by Congress for his

exertions, 7 March, 1867.

Field, George, art critic; b. 1777; published

"Chromatics;" d. 28 Sept. 1854.

Field, John, composer for pianoforte ; b. 1 783

;

his "Nocturnes" a new style; d. Jan. 1837.

Field, Richard, theologian, b. 15 Oct. 1561 ;

chaplain to Elizabeth and James I.
;
published

"Of the Church," 1606; d. 21 Nov. 1616.

Fielding, Copley Vandyke, landscape painter;

b. 1787; first exhibited, 18 10; long president

of the society of painters in water-colours

;

d. 3 March 1855.
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Fielding, Henry, novelist ; h. 22 April, 1 707 ;

wrote many plays, 1728-43; published "Joseph
Andrews," 1742; "Tom Jones," 1749; "Ame-
lia," 1751 ; d at Lisbon, 8 Oct 1754.
Fielding, Sir John, bi-other of Henry,

lawyer (blind)
;

magistrate at Bow Street,

1761-80; cl. Sept. 1780.

Fielding, Sarah, sister of Henry; h. 17 14;
published "Adventures of David Simple,"

1752; d. 1768.

Fiennes, Nathaniel, general, son of WilHam

;

h. 1608; surrendered Bristol to prince Rupert
(and narrowly escaped beheading for it), 27
July 1643; supported Cromwell, and made
lord privy seal, 1655; published "Monarchy
asserted to be the Best Form of Government,"

1657 ; d. 16 Dec. 1669.

Fiennes, William, viscount Say and Sele,

statesman; h. 1582; employed by Charles I.;

but quitted him, 1642; a parliamentary com-
missioner to treat with him, Sept. 1 648

;

made lord privy seal by Charles II., 1 660;
published "Folly and Madness" (against the

quakers), 1759; d. 14 April 1662.

FiESCHi, Guiseppe, Corsican: b. 3. Dec. 1790;
attempted to assassinate Louis Philippe, king
of the French, by an infernal machine (Marshal
Mortier killed, and about forty persons killed

or injured), 28 July, 1835; executed, 19 Feb.

1836.

FiESCO, Giovanni Luigi, conte de Lavagna

;

h. 1523; conspired against the Doria family in

Genoa
;

accidentally drowned during the at-

tempt, 2 Jan. 1547.
FiESOLE, Fra Giovanni da, called "II Beato

Angelico, Italian painter ; h. 1387; d. 1455.
FiEVEE, Joseph, French journalist and novel-

ist, &c. ; 6. 8 April, 1 767; published "La Dot
de Suzette," 1798; imprisoned for correspon-

dence with the royalists, 1 799 ;
employed in

England by Napoleon, 1802; published "Let-
tres sur I'Angleterre," 1802 ;

" Correspondance
et Relations avec Bonaparte," 1837 ; d. 7 May,
1839-
FiGUEEA, Luiz, Portuguese missionary in

Brazil, and philologist; d. 1602 ; his "Arte da
Gramatica da Lingua Brasilica," printed 1687.

FiGUEKOA, Garcias de Sylva y, Spanish tra-

veller and diplomatist; h. about 1574; tra-

velled in Persia, &c.
;
published " De Rebus

Persarum Epistola," 1619; d. about 1628.

FiGUiER, Louis, French chemist; h. 15 Feb.

1819 ;
published " Histoire des Ddcouvertes

Scientifiques," 1 851; "Alch^mie et les Alchd-
mistes," 1854; "Ann^e Scientifique et Indus-
trielle," 1856-68.

FiGULUS, Publius Nigidius, Pythagorean philo-

sopher, friend of Pompey and Cicero; exiled

by Cassar; d. B.C. 44.

FiLANGiERi, Gaetano, Neapolitan jurist and
journalist; h. 18 Aug. 1752; published "Scienza

deUa Legislazione, " 1780; d. 21 July, 1788.

FiLiCAJA, Vincenzo da, Florentine poet
;

b. 1642; virrote odes and sonnets ("Italia" and
"La Providenza"); d. 27 Sept. 1707.
FiLiPEPi, Alessandro, called Sandro Botti-

celli, Florentine painter; h. 1437 ;
employed by

Sixtus IV. in the decoration of the Sistine

chapel ; made etchings for Dante's Inferno, &c.

;

d. 1515.
FiLLANS, James, Scotch sculptor ; b. 2J
March, 1808; executed "Boy and Fawn;"
"Blind Teaching the Blind;" d. 12 Sept.

1852.

Fillmore, Millard, American statesman;
b. 7 Jan. 1 800 ; installed vice-president of the
United States, 4 March, 1849; president on the
death of general Zachary Taylor, 9 July, 1850

—

4 March, 1853.
FiLMER, Sir Robert, political writer; pub-

lished, in favour of absolute power, " Anarchy
of a Mixed or Limited Monarchy," 1648

;

" Patriarchia, or the Natural Power of the

Kings of England asserted," printed 1685

;

d. 1688.

Fimbria, C. Flavins : I. Roman politician

and orator; consul with C. Marius, B.C. 104.

II. Probably son
;
attempted to kill M. Mucius

Scaevola, B.C. 86; raised a mutiny against

Valerius Flaccus ; killed him at Nicomedeia

;

and took command of the army, 85 ; made war
with the friends of Sylla ; overcome by Sylla

;

committed suicide, 84.

Finch, Anne, countess of Winchelsea, poet

;

b. about 1660; wrote "The Spleen," "The
Atheist and the Acorn," &c. ; d. 1720.

Finch, Daniel, earl of Nottingham, statesman;

b. about 1647; opposed the Exclusion bill,

1680; demanded a regency, 1638; secretary of

state under William and Mary, 1689 ;
president

of the council, 17 14; d. 21 Jan. 1730.

Finch, Heneage, earl of Nottingham ; h. 1621;

lord chancellor and peer, 1675 j
published "An

Account of the Trial of Twenty-nine Regicides,"

1679; d. Dec. 1682.

Finch, Sir Henry, jurist; b. about 1550;
wrote " Nomotechnia," 161 3; published, in

English, as " Of Law, or a Discourse thereof,"

1627; d. II Oct. 1625.

FiNDEN, William, line engraver ; b. 1 787

;

engraved "Gallery of British Art," "Byron
Gallery," " Wilkie Gallery;" d. 20 Sept. 1852.

Fine, Oronce, French mathematician and
astronomer; b. 1494; published "Quadrans
Astrolabicus," 1527; "yEquatorium Planeta-

rium," 1521 ;
"Thdorique desCieux et des Sept

Planetes," 1607; d. 6 Oct. 1555.

Finiguerra, Tommaso or Maso, Tuscan
goldsmith ; b. 1410 ; invented the mode of

engraving termed Niello or Nigellum, the

origin of copperplate printing; d. about 1475.

FiNLAY, John, Scotch poet and antiquary
;

b. 1782; published "Wallace," and "Ballads,"

1818; d. 8 Dec. 1810.
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FiNLAYSON, George, Scotch surgeon and tra-

veller; h. about 1790; published his "Mission
from Bengal to Siam in 1821-2," 1825 ; d. Aug.
1823.

FiNNJOHNSEN, See Johannceus.

FiORAVANTi, Leonardo, conte, Italian physi-

cian and alchemist; pubhshed "Lo Specchio

di Scienze Universale," 1564; "IlCompendio
dei Segreti," 1571 ; d. 4. Sept. 1588.

FiORAVANTi, Valentino, Italian musical com-
poser ; b. 1767 ; wrote "La Cantatrice Yillane,''

1806; d. 10 June, 1837.

FiORENTiNO, Stefano da Ponte Vecchio,

Florentine painter ; b. 1301 ; d. 1350.

FioRiLLO, Johann Dominik, German painter

and writer ; b. 1 748 ;
published, in German,

" History of Painting," 1798-1817; d. 1821.

FiRDOUSi, see Ferdousi.

FiRENzuoLO, Agnolo, Florentine poet and
translator; b. 28 Sept. 1493; his " Discorsi

degli Animali," &c., printed, 1548, et scq. ;

d. about 1545.
FiRMiLiANUS, St., Greek father ; b. about 200

;

bishop of Caesarea, 230; declared baptism by
heretics null

;
presided at the council of

Antioch against Paul of Samosata, 264; con-

demned the Novatians ; d. 269.

FiRMiN, Thomas, philanthropist ; 6. 1 632 ;

published " Proposals for Employing the Poor,"

1678; d. 1697.

FiscHART, Johann Mentzer, German satirist

;

b. about 1 545 ; imitated Rabelais in his lan-

guage and subjects ; d. 1614.

Fischer, Carl von, German architect ; b. ig

Sept. 1 782 ; erected noble buildings at Munich,
1810, &c. ; d. II Feb. 1820.

Fischer, Gotthelf, Prussian naturalist and
bibliographer; b. 15 Oct. 1771 ; founded the

imperial society of naturalists of Moscow

;

d. 1853.

Fischer, Johann Eberhard, German his-

torian and antiquary; b. 1697; wrote, in Ger-

man, "History of Siberia," 1768; c?. 24 Sept. 1 771.

Fischer, Johann Friedrich, German philolo-

gist ; b. 10 Oct. 1726; edited "^schines,"

1753; "Anacreon," 1754; d. 1 1 Oct. 1799.
Fish, Simon, reformer; published "Suppli-

cacyon for the Beggars," a satire on the monks,

1 526 ; answered by Sir Thomas More ; d. about

1531.
Fisher, John, cardinal, bishop of Rochester

;

b. 1459 ;
professor of theology at Cambridge,

1 502 ;
bishop, 1 504 ; wrote against Luther

;

defended the validity of the marriage of Henry
VIII. with Catherine of Aragon against

Wolsey, 1529; deceived by the maid of Kent,
and attainted, 1534; made cardinal by pope
Clement VII., 1534; beheaded for denying
the king's supremacy, 22 June, 1535.
Fisher, Payne, called "Paganus Piscator,"

poet-laurate to Cromwell; b. i6i6
;
published

"Poems," 1663; d April, 1693.

Fisher, Thomas, antiquary; b. 1772; pub-
lished "Bedfordshire Antiquities," 1836; d. 1836.
Fitch, Ralph, travelled in Syria, Persia,

India, Ceylon, &c., 1583-91.

FiTTLER, James, A.R.A., line-engraver

;

b. 1758; A.R.A., 1800; d. 2 Dec. 1835.
Fitzgerald, lord Edward, Irish politician

;

6. 1 5 Oct. 1 763 ; entered the Irish parhament,

1790; visited Paris, and fraternised with the
republicans, 1 792 ; became head of a republican

directory in Dublin, and entered into corres-

pondence with the French, 1 796 ;
pre])ared for

an insurrection ; arrested and wounded, 17
May; condemned; d. of his wounds, 4 June,

1798. His widow, Pasiela, said to have been
tife daughter of Madame de Genlis ; d. 1831,

Fitzgerald, Sir William Robert Seymour
Vesey, conservative statesman ; b. 1 8

1 7 ; under-
secretary for foreign affairs, March, 1 858 to

June, 1859; governor of Bombay, Jan. 1867.

Fitzhardinge, Maurice Frederick Fitz-

hardinge Berkeley, baron ; b. 3 Jan. 1 788 ;

entered the navy, 1802 ; assisted Wellington
at the lines of Torres Vedras, 1 8 10; a lord of

the admiralty, 1852-7; d. ly Oct. 1867.

FiTZHERBERT, Sir Anthony, lawyer, &o.
;
pub-

lished " Graund Abridgement," 1 5 14; " Boke
of Husbandrie," 1523; "Office of Justice of

Peace," 1538; d. 27 May, 1538.

FiTZHERBERT, Maria Anna ; b. (Smythe) 1 756

;

married Edward Weld, who soon died, 1 782

;

privately married to the prince of Wales, 21
Dec. 1785; d. 27 March, 1837.
Fitzjames, see Beru ick.

FiTZJAMES, Edouard, due de, grandson of the
duke of Ber\vick, French politician and orator;

b. 1776; emigrated, 1789; joined the army of

Cond^, about 1 792 ; lived retired during the
empire; made a peer, June 1814; demanded
the condemnation of Ney, 6 Dec. 1 8

1 5 ; ultra-

royalist
;
opposed the liberality of her govern-

ment, Feb. 181 7; submitted to the revolution,

of July, 1 830 ; accused of supporting the duchess
of Berry, 1832; (/. 1838.

FiTZPATRiCK, William John, Irish author

;

b. 2 1 Aug. 1 830 ;
pubhshed " The Life of Dr

Doyle," 1 861 ; "The Life of Lord Cloncurry,"

1855; "Memoirs of Archbishop Whately,"
1866; " Career of Lady Morgan," 1861.

FiTZ-RoY, Robert, vice-admiral ; b. 5 July,

1805 ; commanded the " Beagle " in the survey
of the coasts of South America, &c., 1828-33;
governor of New Zealand, 1 843-45 ;

superin-

tendent of the meteorological department of

the board of trade, 1854; organised the system
of storm warnings, transmitted, Feb. 1 86 1

—

Dec. 1866 ; d. 30 April, 1865.

FrrzsTEPHEN, William, hi>torian ; wrote "Vita
Sancti Thomoe (h, Becket) archiepiscopi et mar-
tyris," between 11 70 and 1182; his "Descrip-
tion of London" edited by S. Pegge, 1772;
d. about 1191.
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FiTZWiLLlAM, Charles William Wentworth
Fitzwilliam, earl; h. 30 May, 1748; left the

whigs ; lord-lieutenant of Ireland, 1794-95;
supported Catholic emancipation bill ; dismissed

from the lieutenancy of West Riding of York-
shire, 23 Oct. 1819; d. 8 Feb. 1833.

Fitzwilliam, Edward, comedian; h. 8 Aug.
1788; d 30 March, 1852.

jPiTZWiLLiAM, Fanny Elizabeth, actress
;

I. (Copeland) 1802; d. 11 Sept. 1854.

Fitzwilliam, Kichard Fitzwilliam, 7th vis-

count ; h. Aug. 1 745 ;
bequeathed his books,

pictures, &c., to the university of Cambridge,

and 100,000 to erect a building for them;
d. 5 Feb. 1816.

Fix, Theodore, Swiss economist; h. 1800; pub-

lished " Revue Mensuelle d'Economie Poli-

tique," 1833-36; d. 31 July, 1846.

FiXLMiLLNEK, Placidus, German astronomer;

h. 28 May, 1721 ; one of the first to discover

Uranus
;

pulDlished " Decennium Astronomi-

cum," 1777; d. 27 Aug. 1791.

FiZEAU, Hippolyte Louis, French physicist;

1. 23 Sept. 1 819.

FizES, Antoine, French physician; 6. 1690;
published " De Generatione Hominis," 1708;

d. 14 Aug. 1765.

Flaccus, Quintus Fulvius: i. Roman consul;

attacked the camp of Hanno, killed above 6000
Carthaginians, &c., made many prisoners, cut

off supplies from Hannibal, B.C. 212; took Capua,

and cruelly punished the Campanians, 2 II.

2. His son totally defeated the Celtiberians in

a great battle, 180; d. insane, 173.

Flaccus, Valerius, Latin poet ; wrote " Argo-
nautica," about 88.

Flach, Francowitz, Matthias (Flacius Illyrius),

German protestant theologian; h. 1520; op-

posed the policy and doctrines of Melanchthon,

and maintained Luther's, 1548; expelled from
his professorship in Saxe-Weimar, 1562; d. II

March, 1575.
Flacourt, Etienne de, French traveller

;

T). 1607 ; arrived in Madagascar as commander
of troops there, 1648; took possession of the

isle of Bourbon, 1 649 ;
quarrelled with and

subdued the natives of Madagascar, 1652

;

wrote a '

' Dictionnaire de la Langue de Mada-
gascar," and " Histoire de Madagascar," printed

1658; drowned at sea, 10 June, 1660.

Flahault de laBiLLARDERiE,Auguste Charles
Joseph, comte de, general and diplomatist;

&. 21 April, 1785; his father executed; edu-

cated in England and Germany; returned to

Paris, and entered the French army, 1800

;

aide-de-camp to Napoleon, 181 2; fought with
him at Waterloo, 18 June, 181 5; exiled him-
self, July, 181 5; married Miss Elphinstone,

daughter and heiress of lord Keith, 1817; re-

covered his rank, July, 1830; ambassador at

Vienna, 1841 ; chancellor of the legion of

honour, Jan. 1864.

Flaherty, or 0'Flaherty, Roderic, Irish

historian; h. 1 630; published " Ogygia, sive

Rerum Hibernicarum Chronologia, " 1685 ;

d. 1718.

Flamel, Nicolas, French calligrapher and
philanthropist; 6. about 1330 ; founded several

charitable institutions ; wrote a work on
alchemy; d. 22 March, 141 8.

Flamininus, Titus Quintius, Roman consul

;

h. about B.C. 230 ; defeated Philip of Macedon
at Cynoscephalse, 197; sent to capture Hanni-
bal in Bithynia with Prusias, 183 ; d. about

174.

Flaminius, Caius, Roman consul and refor-

mer ; defeated the Insubrians on the Addua,
223 ; defeated by Hannibal at the lake Trasi-

menus, and slain, 23 June, B.C. 217. His son,

Caius, is said to have made the Flaminian way,
to employ his soldiers, about B.C. 185.

Flamsteed, John, astronomer; h. 19 Aug.
1646; friend of Barrow, Newton, &c., 1673;
became first astronomer-royal at Greenwich

;

supported the observatory chiefly at his own
expense, 1675 ;

quarrelled with Newton and
Halley, 1 7 1 2

;
published " Historia Coelestis

Britannica," 1725; d.2,1 Dec. 1 7 19. His MSS.
discovered at Greenwich by Mr Francis Baily,

1832; published, 1835.

Flandrin, Jean Hippolyte, French painter;

h. 1809 ;
painted " St. Louis" for the chamber

of peers, 1842; and " Napoleon en l%islateur"

for the hall of the council of state," 1847 ; d.2l
March, 1864.

Flatman, Thomas, lawyer, poet, and painter;

h. about 1633; pubKshed "Virtus Rediviva,"

1660; d. 1688.

Flavel, John, nonconformist theologian

;

h. about 1627 ;
published "Husbandry Spiritua-

lised," 1669; "A Saint Indeed," 1673; d.

1691.

Flavianus : i. Bishop of Antioch, 361; op-

posed the Arians, and several times expelled

;

interceded for the rebellious citizens, 387;
d. 404. 2. Bishop of Constantinople

;
opposed

and deposed Eutyches ; himseK deposed, and
roughly used, and died, 449.
Flaxman, John, R.A., sculptor; h. 6 July,

1755; made designs at Rome for Homer,
^schylus, and Dante, 1787; "Lectures on

Sculpture," pubHshed 1829; d. 7 Dec. 1826.

Flechier, Esprit, bishop of Nismes, French
orator; h. 10 June, 1632; delivered funeral

oration for Madame de Montausier, 1672 ; for

Marshall Turenne, 1676; d. 16 Feb. 1 7 10.

Flecknoe, Richard, poet; satirised by Dry-

den in his " Mac Flecknoe ;" d. about 1678.

Fleetwood, Charles, parliamentary general

;

son-in-law of Cromwell ; made commander of

the army in Ireland, and settled the country,

1552; supported Richard Cromwell and the

Republic, 1559; excepted from the amnesty,

but escaped, 1660; d. in obscurity, 1692.
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Fleetwood, William, lawyer and historian;

wrote annals of Edward V.— Henry VIII, in

Latin, 1579 ; and " Office of Justice of Peace,"

1567; d 28 Feb. 1593.

Fleetwood, William, bishop of Ely, anti-

quary; 6. 21 Jan. 1656; consecrated, 1 7 14;
published "Chronicon Pretiosum" (an account

of Prices, &c.), 1 707; "Essay on Miracles,"

1701 ; d. 4. Aug. 1723.

FLEMiNa, Robert, Scotch clergyman; b. 1 630;
imprisoned as a nonconformist, 1673; offici-

ated in Rotterdam
;
published " The Fulfilling

of the Scriptures, " 1681 ; d 15 July, 1694. His
son, Robert, minister in London; published

"Rise and Fall of the Papacy," 1701; d. 24
May, 1 7 16.

Fleming, Caleb, Socinian minister; b. 1698;
his "Survey of the Search after Souls" pub-

lished 1758; d. 1779.
Flemyng, Richard, bishop of Lincoln ; b. about

1 360 ; after being a Wickliffite, recanted, and
became a persecutor; consecrated, 1420; exe-

cuted the decree of the council of Constance

(14 1 5) by burning the bones of Wickliffe, 1428

;

founded Lincoln college, Oxford, 1427 ; d. 25
Jan. 143 1.

Flemming, Paul, German poet; b. 17 Oct.

1609; his poems published 1642; d. 2 April,

1640.

Fletcher, Abraham, self-taught mathemati-
cian; b. 1 7 14; published "Universal Mea-
surer," 1753, &c. ; d. I Jan. 1793.

Fletcher, Alexander, Scotch minister; b. about

1787 ;
published religious works for the young,

&c. ; d. 30 Sept. i860.

Fletcher, Andrew, of Saltoun, Scotch poli-

tician ; b. 1653; published "Discourse of

Government," 1698 ;
" Discourses concerning

Scotland," 1698, &c. ; d. 1 7 16.

Fletcher, Giles, diplomatist ; brother of Rich-

ard; envoy to Russia, 1588; published "Of
the Russe Commonwealth," 1590; d. 16 10.

His sons

—

Phineas, poet; b. about 1584; pub-

lished " Purple Island," 1632; d. about 1650.

Giles, theologian; b. about 1588; pubHshed
"Christ's Victory and Triumph," i6io;

d. 1623.

Fletcher, James, 6. 1811
;
published " His-

tory of Poland;" d. by suicide, 3 Feb. 1832.

Fletcher, John, dramatist, son of Richard;
b. 1576; united in the composition of dramas
with Francis Beaumont, and after his death, in

16 1 6, with Jonson, Massinger, and others
;

d. 28 Aug. 1625.

Fletcher, or FlechiI:re, John, Swisi theo-

logian ; b. 1 729 ; ordained in England, and
made vicar of Madeley

;
seceded, and joined

John Wesley ; wrote " Doctrines of Grace and
Justice" (against Calvinism), 1778; d. 1785.

Fletcher, Richard, bishop of London, 1592;
favourite of queen Elizabeth, but censured by
her for his second marriage; d. i$ June, 1596.

Fleurleu, Charles Pierre Claret, comte de,

French navigator ; b. 23 Jan. 1 738 ;
published

his voyage on the Atlantic in 1 768-9 ; to try

Berthoud's chronometers, 1773 ; minister of the
marine, 17901; published " D^couvertes des
Frangais en 1768-9 dans le Sud-est de
Nouvelle Guinee," 1790; "Neptune de Cat-

tegat," &c. (charts), 1809; d. 18 August,
1810.

Fleury, Andrd Hercule, French cardinal and
statesman ; b. 22 June, 1653 ;

bishop of Frejus

;

made preceptor of Louis XV. under the regent
Orleans, 1715 ; cardinal and prime minister,

Sept. 1 726 ;
governed ably and economically

;

favoured alliance with England ; d. 29 Jan.

1743-
Fleury, Claude, French historian ; b. 6 Dec.

1640; published " Histoire du Droit Frangais,

"

1674; " Histoire Eccldsiastique," 1691 ; d. 14
July, 1723.

Flinck, Govaert, Dutch painter ; b. Dec.
16 16; painted " Solomon praying for wisdom,"
now at Amsterdam ; d. 2 Dec. 1660.

Flinders, Matthew, navigator ; b. about

1 760 ;
explored coasts of Australia ; and with

George Bass, a surgeon, discovered Bass's

Straits, Sept. 1798; captured by the French,
and retained a prisoner, 1803-10; pubHshed
"A Voyage to Terra Australis, 1801-3," 1814;
a paper on magnetic variations, 1805 ; d. ig
July, 1814.

Flint, Rev. Timothy, American author
;

b. July, 1 780 ;
published " Ten Years' Resi-

dence in the Valley of the Mississippi," 1826;
" Lectures on Natural History," 1842; d. 16
Aug. 1840.

Flocon, Ferdinand, French politician ; b, about
1 800; fought at the barricades, 1830 ; mem-
ber of the provisional government, 7 May,
1848; quitted France, 1 851; d. May, 1866.

Flodoard, or Frodoard, French historian
;

b. 894 ; wrote " Chronique Sacrde ; " " His-
toire de I'Eglise de Reims;" d. 28 March, 966.
Flogel, Carl Friedrich, German writer ; b. 3

Dec. 1729; wrote in German "History of the

Human Understanding," 1 776; "History of

Comic Literature," 1784-6; d. 7 March, 1788.

Flood, Henry, Irish orator; b. 1732; M.P.
in Ireland, 1759; proposed a plan of reform,

1790 ; d. 2 Dec. 1791.

Floquet, Etienne Joseph, French musical
composer; b. 25 Nov. 1750; d. 10 May,
1785.

Florence of Worcester, historian ; wrote
" Chronicon ex Chronicis" to ni8; d. 11 18
or 1 1 19.

Florestan I., prince of Monaco ; b. 10 Oct.

1785; succeeded to the piincipality, 2 Oct.

1841 ; d. 20 June, 1856.

Florez, Enrique, Spanish archaeologist ; b. 14
Feb. 1701 ;

published "Clave Istorial," 1743;
" Espaua Sagrada," 1747-79; 20 Aug. 1773.
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Florian, Jean Pierre Claris de, French
fabulist, novelist, and dramatist ; h. 6 March,

1755; wrote " Galatee," 1783; " Estelle,"

1785; "Gonzalve de Cordoue," 1791; d. 13
Sept. 1794.
Florio, John, "the resolute," philologist

;

of Italian origin; h. about 1540; attacked

Shakspeare, and satirised by him as Holo-

fernes
;
published " Florio his First Fruites,"

1578 ;
" World of Wordes " (Italian and Eng-

lish dictionary), 1597; cl. 1625.

Floueens, Marie Jean Pierre, French physi-

ologist ; h. 1794 ;
published " Cours de Phy-

siologic Compar^e," 1835; " De I'lnstinct,"

1841 ;
" Histoire de la Decouverte de la Circu-

lation du Sang," &c. ; "De laLong^vit^ Hu-
maine," 1854; cl. 5 Dec. 1867.

Floyer, Sir John, M.D. ; h. 1649 ;
published

" Pharmakobasanos, or the Touchstone of

Medicines," 1687 ; "The Physician's Pulse-

watch," 1707; d. I Feb. 1734.
Fludd (De Fluctibus), Eobert, physician,

and Rosicrucian philosopher; b. 1574; taught
pantheistic materialism ; that the world is a

macrocosm, an image, and an emanation from
God ; man is a microcosm, and an abridgment
of the macrocosm, &c. ; d. 8 Sept. 1637.

Foe, Daniel de, see De Foe.

Foes, Anuce, French scholar and physician
;

h. 1528; helped to abolish "arabism," in

medicine; published "Hippocrates," 1560-88;

d. 1595.
Fo-Hi, the reputed founder of the empire of

China, about B.C. 3300.
FoHR, Carl Philipp, German landscape

painter; h. 1795 ; drowned in the Tiber, 29
June, 1 81 8.

FoiNARD, Frederic Maurice, French theolo-

gian; h. about 1683; published "Clef des

Pseaumes," 1740; d. 19 March, 1 743.
Foix, comtes de, &c. :

Gaston III. Phebus ; a warrior ; h. 1331 ; helped
to put down the Jacquerie, 1358 ; defeated and
subdued the comte d'Armagnac, 5 Dec. 1372 ;

wrote "Miroir de Phebus," a work on hunting
d. Aug. 1 39

1

Gaston IV. ; intrigued between Charles VII.
and his son Louis . . . . d. July, 1472
Gaston, due de Nemours ; warrior ; 6. 1489

;

commanded in Italy for his uncle, Louis XII.,
151 1 ; raised the siege of Eavenna, 7 Feb. ; took
Brescia, 19 Feb. ; killed at his great victory over
the Spaniards at Ravenna . . 11 April, 1512
Germaine de, sister of Gaston ; b. about 1488 ;

married to the old Ferdinand of Aragon,
March, 1506 ; intrigued in vain for the kingdom
of Naples cZ. 18 Oct. 1538
Paul de, archbishop of Toulouse ; b. 1528;
imprisoned for recommending tolerance, 1559 ;

ambassador in England, April, 1564; proposed
the due d'Anjou as husband for queen Eliza-

beth, 1570 d. May, 1584

FoLABD, Jean Charles de, French military

tactician ; 6. 13 Feb. 1669 ;
distinguished him-

self in the war, 1 688-1713 ;
published " Nou-

velles Ddcouvertes sur la Guerre;" "Polybe,"

1727-30; d. 23 March, 1752.

Folengo, Giovanni Battista, Italian theolo-

gian ; h. 1490 ; his "Commentaries on the
Psalms" (censured for Lutheran tendencies)

printed, after revision, 1557 ; d. 5 Oct. 1559.
Folengo, Teofilo (Merlino Coccajo), Italian

poet ; h. 8 Nov, 1491 ; led a wandering life,

writing "macaronic verses," 15 15-16; his

"Opus Macaronicorum" printed at Venice,

1520; " Orlandino," 1526; entered a monas-
tery, and wrote religious works ; d. 9 Dec.

1544-
Foley, John Henry, P. A., Irish sculptor

;

h. 24 May, 1818 ; exhibited " Death of Abel,"

1839 ;
" Ino and Bacchus," 1840 ;

engaged to

supply statues for new houses of parliament,

1847 ; to execute "Asia" for the Prince-Con-
sort memorial, Hyde Park, 1865.

Foley, Sir Thomas, admiral ; h. 1757; friend

of Nelson
;

began the battle of the Nile,

1 Aug, 1798; at the battle of Copenhagen,
2 April, 1801 ; d 3 Jan, 1833,
Folkes, Martin, antiquary; h. 29 Oct. 1 690;

published "Table of English Coins," 1736,
and 1745 ;

president P. S., 1 741 ; of Society

of Antiquaries, 1750 ; 6. 28 June, 1 754.
FoLLEN, August Adolph Ludwig, German

poet; h. 21 Jan. 1795; published " Freie

Stimmen frischer Jugend," 1819; d. 26 Dec.

1855.
FoLLETT, Sir William Webb, lawyer ; h. 1 798

;

solicitor-general, - 1834-5, 1841-3; attorney-

general, 17 April, 1844 ; d. 28 June, 1 845.
FoNBLANQUE, John de Grenier, lawyer

;

6. 1759 ;
published " Treatise on Equity," 1792 ;

d. 4 Jan. 1837. His sons : Albany, Q. C,
lawyer; h. 1 797; long editor of the "Exa-
miner;" published "England under Seven
Administrations," 1837; chief of the statistical

department of the board of trade, 1852. John
Samuel Martin, lawyer; h. March, 1787;
made commissioner of bankruptcy

;
began

agitation for reform, 1 81 7; established the

"Jurist," 1826; with Dr Paris, published

"Medical Jurisprudence," 1823 ; d. 3 Nov.

1865.

Fonseca, Pedro da, theologian, " the Portu-

guese Aristotle ;" h. 1528; d. 4 Nov. 1599,

Fonseca, Podrigo da, Portuguese physician
;

invented the oil of Aparicius; d. 1642.

Fontaine, Alexis, friend of Clairaut and
Maupertius, French mathematician ; h. about

1705 ; d. 21 Aug. 1771.

Fontaine, Charles, French poet ; 5. 13 July,

1513 ; d. about 1587,

Fontaine, Pierre Fran9ois Leonard, French
architect; b. 20 Sept. i762; employed with

Percier by Napoleon I. to complete the Louvre
and Tuilleries, and to restore the palaces of

Compitjgne and Pambouillet ; d. 10 Oct. 1853,

Fontaine, Nicolas, French theologian

;

b. 1625; his "M^moires pour servirh, I'Histoire

de Port-Koyal," printed 1736; d. 28 Jan. 1709.
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FoNTANA, Felice Abbate, Italian naturalist

;

h. 15 April, 1730; d. ii Jan. 1805.

FoNTANA, Francesco, Neapolitan astronomer

;

h. about 1580 ;
improved optical instruments;

published " Novae Ccelestiura et Terrestrium

Observationes," 1646 ; d. 1656.

FoNTANA, Italian architects

:

Giovanni, architect ; b. 1540; (constructed Gius-
tiniani palace at Rome, fountains, &c.) . d. 1614
DpMENico, brother ; b. 1543 ; employed by Six-

tus V. ; greatly improved and embellished liome;
superintended the removal and erection of the
great obelisk, 10 Sept. 1586 . . . d. 1607
Caklo; b. 1634; employed at Rome by Alexander
VII., Clement X., and Innocent XI. . d. 1714

FoNTANA, Gaetano, Italian astronomer, friend

of Cassini ; b. 1645 ; c?. 25 June, 17 19.

FoNTANA, Gregorio, Italian mathematician

;

h. 7 Dec. 1735 ; d. 24 Aug. 1803.^

FoNTANA, Prospero, Bolognese painter; J. 1 5 12;

d. 1597. His daughter, Lavinia (Zappi>;

h. about 1552 ; d. 1614.

FoNTANES, Louis, marquis de, French states-

man and poet; b. 6 March, 1757 ; cZ. 17 March,
1821.
Published translation of Pope's " Essay on Man,"
1783; "Poeme iSeculaire sur le federation de
1790 ;" and edited " Le Moderateur," a journal, 1790

Proscribed for denouncing Collot d' Herbois

;

narrowly escaped 1793
Employed to write the eloge on Washington . 1799
Employed by Lucien Bonaparte . . . 1800
Patronised by Elise Bonaparte, princess Bacci-
ochi 1 80

1

President of the corps legislatif . . .1 804-8

Grand master of the university . . Sept. x8o8

FoNTANGES, See Scoraille.

FoNTANiNi, Giusto, archbishop of Ancyra,
Italian antiquary; b. 30 Oct. 1666; wrote in

defence of the temporal power, 1709- 1 1
;

"Historise Literarise Aquilejensis," 1 742; d. ly

April, 1736.
FoNTENAY, Thdrese de Cabarrus, marquise de,

French beauty; b. in Spain, 1773; married
Devin, marquis de Fontenay, (who died, 1 81 5)

1789; d. 15 Jan. 1835.
Arrested on her way to Spain; obtained her re-

lease by ai)plication to Tallien . . . 1793
By her influence with him saved many lives . 1794
Married to him, 26 Dec. 1794 ; divorced, 2 April, 1802
Married comte Joseph de Caraman (not recog-
nised by society, retired) . . 3 July, 1805

FoNTENELLE, Bernard le Bouyer (or Bovier)

de, French poet and philosopher; b. H Feb.

1657; published "Podsies Pastorelles, " 1688;
" Dialogues des Morts," 1683 ;

" Entretiens sur

la Plurality des Mondes," i686; elected per-

petual secretary of the academy of sciences,

1697; wrote its history, 1666-99; "Eloges des

Acad^raiciens," 1708-1719; d. 9 Jan. 1757.
FoNViELLK, Bernard Frangois Anne de,

French royalist, politician, and dramatist

;

b. 1759; preached insurrection in Lyons, May,
1793 ; fled and joined Louis XVIII., and
became an active agent, 1794; obtained em-
ployment from Napoleon, 1798; repulsed by
the Bourbon government, 181 5; published

" Parachute Monarchique ou M^moires de
r Acaddmie des Ignorants," 1823-28; d. June,

1837.

FooTE, Maria, actress ; b. June, 1798 ; mar-
ried to Charles, earl of Harrington, 7 April,

1831 ; d. 27 Dec. 1867.

FoOTE, Samuel, "the English Aristophanes,"

dramatist and comedian; b. about 1 721; began
his "Diversions of the Morning " at the Hay-
market theatre, 1747; commenced ^vriting

farces, acting in them, 1751 ; "The Minor,"

1760; "Mayor of GaiTat," 1763; "Trip to

Calais," 1775; d. 21 Oct. 1777.
FoppENS, Jean Frangois, Belgian historian;

b. 17 Nov. 1689; published *' Historia Episco-

pates Antverpiensis," 1717 ; "Bibliotheca
Belgica," 1739; d. 16 July, 1761.

Forbes of Pitsligo, Alexander, lord; published
"Moral and Philosophical Essays," 1734;
commanded a troop of cavalry for the young
pretender, (said to have been the prototype of

Scott's baron of Bradwardine), 1745-46; d. 1762.

Forbes, Duncan, Scotch lawj'er; b. 1685;
lord president of the court of session, 1737;
resisted the pretender and suffered much loss,

1745; published "Thoughts on Religion," 1 750;
d. 10 Dec. 1747.
Forbes, Edward, naturalist and poet; 6. 12

Jan. 1815 ; d. 18 Nov. 1854:
Medical student at Edinburgh . . . 1831-2
Devoted himself to natural history as a profes-
sion 1836
Voyage in the ^gean sea in the " Beacon" . 1841
Curator of the geological society, and professor
of botany at King's College, London . . 1842

Palaeontologist to the geological surs'ey i Nov. 1844
Lectured at the Royal Institution . 1845 and 1851
Published " History of British Star-Fishes."

1841 ;
" Travels in Lycia," 1846; " History of

British MoUusca " 1848-52
Appointed professor of natural history at Edin-
burgh May, 1854.

Forbes, James, orientalist ; b. 1749 ;
pub-

lished "Oriental Memoirs," 1813-15 ; d. I

Aug. 1 819.

Forbes, James Da\'id, " Glacier Forbes,"
Scotch geologist and physicist; b. 20 April, 1808

;

published "Travels through the Alps," 1843 ;

" Norway and its Glaciers," 1853 ;
principal of

St. Andrew's University, 1859; resigned, Oct.

1868; d.31 Dec. 1868.

Forbes, John, son of bishop Patrick ; 6. 1593

;

refused to sign the Covenant; ejected, 1640;
published " Institutiones Hi.storiae Theologicae,"

1645 ;
" Irenicon pro Ecclesi^ Scotian^," 1629;

d. 1648.

Forbes, Sir John, physician; b. Dec. 1787;
served in the Navy, 1807-16

;
published

"Manual of Medical Bibliography," 1835 ;

" Physician's Holj'day," 1848 ;
"Homoeopathy,

Allopathy, and Physic," 1846; knighted, 1853;
d. 13 Nov. 1861.

Forbes, John Hay, Lord Medwyn, Scotch
judge; b. 1776; lord of Session, 1825-52; d. 25
July, 1S54.

M
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EoKBES, Patrick, bishop of Aberdeen ; 1). 1564;
published " Commentarius in Apocalypsin,"

1613 ; d 1635.

Forbes, William, Scotch theologian ; I. about

1585 ; made first protestant bishop of Edin-

burgh, by Charles I., 1633; d. I April, 1634.

FoKBES, Sir William, of Pitsligo, friend of

Johnson, Burke, &c. ; h. 1739 ;
published ''Life

of Beattie," 1806; d. Nov. 1806.

FoEBiN, Claude de, French admiral; h, 6

Aug. 1656; d. 4 March, 1733.
Went with an enabassy to Siam, and entered the

king's service 1683-8

Served under Jean Bart ; taken with him ; escaped
from prison at Plymouth .... 1689

Wounded, but saved his vessel at the battle of

La Hogue 16 May, 1692

Greatly harassed the British and Dutch com-
merce 1706-7

Commanded an expedition for James III.

against the coast of Scotland ;
unsuccessful,

6 March, 1708

Permitted to retire into private life . . 1708

His "Memoirs," published .... 1730

FoRCADE, Eugbne, French journalist; 6. 1820;

established the Semaphore" at Marseilles,

1837.
FoRCELLiNi, Egidio, Italian lexicographer

;

&. 26 Aug. 1688; compiled and published the

"Totius Latinitatis Lexicon," projected by

Facciolati, 1771 ; d. ^ April, 1768.

FoRCHHAMMER, Johann Georg, Danish chemist

and mineralogist; h. 26 July, 1 794; professor

at Copenhagen, 1729.

Ford, John, dramatist; I. 17 April, 1586;
A^Tote "The Lover's Melancholy," 1629; "The
Broken Heart," 1633; "Perkin Warbeck";
"

' Tis Pity she's a Whore," &c. ; d. about

1639.
Ford, Sir John, mechanical inventor; 6. 1605 ;

fought for Charles I.
;
imprisoned for endeavour-

ing to release him, 1647; invented a machine

for supplying Thames water in high streets,

1656; patented a method of coining money;
d. 3 Sept. 1670.

Ford, Richard, traveller ; h. 1 796 ;
published

" Hand-book of Spain," 1845 ; d. i Sept. 1858.

FORDUN, Joannes, father of Scottish history
;

wrote " Scoti-Chronicon " ; d. about 1386.

FoRDYCE, Scotch family

:

David, moralist ; Z>. 1711 ;
" Dialogues concern-

ing Education," published, 1745 ;
" Theodoras ;

or, the Art of Preaching," 1752 . . . d. 1751

James, brother ; h. 1720 ;
published " Sermons

to Young Women," 1765 ;
" Addresses to Young

Men," 1777 d. 1 Oct. 1796

Sir William, brother, physician ; h. 1724 ; pub-
lished "Inquiries into Causes of Fevers," 1773 ;

d. 4 Dec. 1792
George, physician ; 6. 18 Nov. 1736 ; published
" Treatise on Digestion," 1791 ;

" Dissertation on
Fever," 1795 d 25 May 1802

FoREEST (Forestus), Peter van, Dutch physi-

cian; h. 1552; d, 1597.

FoREiRO, Francisco, Portuguese theologian;

published " Isaias cum Commentario," 1563;

d. 10 Jan. 1587.

FoRESTi, Giacomo Filippo, of Bergamo, Italian

historian; &. 1434; wrote " De Claris Mulieri-

bus Christianis, " 1497; d. 15 June, 1520.

FoREY, Eley Frederic, French marshal, 5. 10
Jan. 1804 :

Distinguished himself in Africa . . . 1840-4
AVounded at Solferino ... 24 June, 1859
Commanded French army in Mexico ; landed,

28 Aug. 1862
Assumed civil and military command at Vera
Craz Oct. 1862
Captured Puebla .... t8 May, 1863
Entered Mexico .... 10 June, 1863
Resigned, and returned to France . i Oct. 1863
Forfait, Pierre Alexandre Laurent, French

naval engineer; &. 1752; employed by the
government to develop the French marine,
Jan, 1 797-1801 ;

published " Traits de la

Mature des Vaisseaux," 1788; d. 8 Nov.
1807.

FoRKEL, Johann Nicolaus, German musical
composer and critic; h. 22 Feb. 1749; d. 1818.

FoRLi, Melozzo da, Italian painter ; &. about

1436 ; first to foreshorten figures upon ceilings
;

excelled in perspective
;
painted an " Ascen-

sion" at Rome, 1472.

FORMALEONI, Vicenzo, Venetian historian and
traveller; h. 1752; published " Descrizione del

Dogado di Venezia," 1777; d. 1797.
FormAN, Simon, astrologer; 6. 1552; em-

ployed in the affair of the earl of Somerset and
the countess of Essex; d. 12 Sept. 161 1.

FoRMEY, Johann Heinrich Samuel, German
philosopher; 6. 31 May, 1711; published "La
Belle Wolfienne ou Abrdge de la Philosophie

Wolfienne," 1741-53; d. 8 March, 1797.
FoRMOSUS, pope; elected 891; condemned

Photius and his adherents ; d. 4 April 896.

Forrest, Thomas, navigator; published his

"Voyage (1774-6) to New Guinea and the

Moluccas," 1779; "Voyage from Calcutta to

the Mergui Archipelago," 1792; d. about
1802.

Forrester, Alfred Henry (Alfred Crow-
quill), artist; h. 1805; his "Wanderings of a

Pen and Pencil," published 1846.

Forsell, Charles af, Swedish statesman and
engineer; h. 18 March 1783; completed a map
of Scandinavia, 181 7 ; d. 2$ Oct. 1848.

FoRSHALL, Rev. Josiah, orientaHst; h. about

1 797 ;
published catalogues of MSS. in British

Museum, 1834-39 ; with Sir F. Madden edited

Wycliffe's Bible, 1850; d. 18 Dec. 1863.

FoRSKAL, Pehr, Swedish naturalist, pupil of

Linnaeus ; h. 1 736 ; travelled in the east
;
pub-

lished "Flora JEgyptiaco-Arabica," and "De-
scriptiones AnimaHum quae in Itinere Oriental!

observavit," 1775; in Arabia, II July, 1 763.

FoRSTER, Frank, civil engineer; h. 1 800;
assisted Robert Stephenson in constructing

London and North-Western railway, 1 830;
appointed chief engineer of the Metropolitan

commission of sewers, but soon resigned ; and
d. 13 April, 1852,
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FoRSTER, Johann, zealous German protestant,

Hebraist ; 6. 1495 ;
organised the Lutheran

churches, Strasburg, 1535; published "Dic-
tionarium Hebraicum Novum," 1552; d. 1556.

FoRSTER, John, historian and critic; h. 181 2;
a commissioner in lunacy, 1861

;
published

"Life of Goldsmith," 1848; "Arrest of the

Five Members," i860; "Sir John Eliot,"

1864; "Walter Savage Landor," 1869.

FoRSTER, Nathaniel, theologian and philolo-

gist ; h. 3 Feb. 1 7 1 7 ;
published " Reflections

on the Antiquity of Government, Arts, and
Sciences in Egypt," 1843; "Biblia Hebraica
sine Punctis," 1750; d. 20 Oct. 1757.

FoRSTER, German naturalists and travellers

:

Johann Retnhold ; b. 22 Oct. 1729 ; accompanied
Captain Cook in his second voyage, June, 1772 ; pub-
lished Observations made during the Voyage," 1779 ;

and d. 9 Dec. 1798.

Johann George Adam, son : b. 27 Nov. 1754 ; published
Cook's "Voyage in 1772-5," 1777; went to France,
Germany, and Foland ; sent by the people of Mentz to

Paris to request incorporation, 1790; d. 12 Feb. 1794.

FoRSTER, Thomas, astronomer, naturalist, and
meteorologist; h. 9 Nov. 1789; published "Re-
marks on Atmospheric Phenomena," 1812;
"Circle of Seasons," 1828; &c, ; d. about

1850.

FoRSTNER, Christoph, German diplomatist
;

J). 7 Oct. 1598; published "Hypomnemata
Politica de Moderno Statu Imperii," &c.

;

d. 28 Dec. 1667.

Forsyth, Rev, Alexander John; h. 1769;
discoverer of the percussion principle apjjlied

to firearms, patented 1807 ; d. II June,

1843.
Forsyth, Joseph, Scotch traveller; l. 1763;
pubKshed " Remarks on Antiquities, Arts, and
Letters during an Excursion in Italy, 1802-3,"

1813; d. 1815.

Forsyth, William, Scotch horticulturist;

1). iy2,7
;
published "Culture and Management

of Fruit-trees," 1804; d. 25 July, 1804.

Forsyth, William, barrister
;
published " Hor-

tensius ; an Essay on the Duties of an Advo-
cate," 1849; "Life of Cicero," Jan. 1864;
elected M.P. for Cambridge (but unseated for

holding office), July, 1865.

Forte-Braccio, Nicolo, condottierre, nephew
of Braccio de Montone ; served the Florentine

republic ; subdued Volterra, 1429 ; at the in-

stigation of Visconti duke of Milan, invaded
the papal territories; seized TivoH; entered

Rome, 1433 ;
mortally wounded at the battle

of Capo di Monte, 1435.
FoRTEGUERRxV, Nicola, Italian bishop and poet;

h. 25 Nov. 1674; his " Ricciardetto " printed,

1738; d. 17 Feb. 1735.
FoRTESCUE, Chichester Samuel Parkinson,

statesman, b 18 Jan. 1823 ; under secretary

for the colonies, June, 1857—Feb. 1858 ;
July,

1859 ; chief secretary for Ireland, Nov. 1865
—June, 1866; Dec. 1868.

FoRTESCUE, Hugh Fortescue, earl ; b. 4 April,

1818; as lord Ebrington, elected M.P. for Ply-

mouth, 1841 ; for Marylebone, 1854; called to

the house of lords, Dec. 1859 ;
secretary of poor

law board, 1847-51 ;
published " Public schools

for the Middle Classes," 1864.

FoRTESCUE, Sir John, judge; b. about 1395;
made chancellor by Henry VI. ; wrote " De
Laudibus Legum Angliae;" d. about 1485.

FoRTESCUE, John Fortescue - Aland Lord,

judge; b. 7 March, 1670 ; a baron of the ex-

chequer, 1 71 7-1 8; justice of the king's bench,

1718-29; of the common pleas, 1729-46; created

baron, 15 Aug. 1746; d. ig Dec. 1746.
FoRTiA d'Urbain, Agricole Joseph, marquis

de, French scholar and antiquary; 6. 18 Feb.

1756 > voluminous WTiter, and patron of

scholars; d. 4 Aug. 1S43.

FoRTis, Giovanni Battista, Italian naturalist

;

b. Aug. 1 741 ;
published his " Viaggio in Dal-

mazio," 1774; d. 21 Oct. 1803.

FoRTOUL, Hippolyte Nicolas Honord, French
miscellaneous writer; b. 13 Aug. 1811

;
pub-

lished "La Danse des Morts expliqude," 1842;
"Etudes d'Arch^ologie," 1854; minister of

public instruction, Dec. 185 1 ; d. 7 July, 1856.

FORTUNATUS, Venantius Honorius Clemen-
tianus, St., bishop of Poitiers, last Latin poet

in Gaul ; b. about 530 ; WTote an epithalamium
on the marriage of Sigebert and Bnmehilde,

566 ; d. about 600.

Fortune, Robert, Scotch botanist; b. about

1813; appointed collector in China for the

Horticultural Society, 1842 ;
published "Three

Years' Wanderings in China," 1 847; "Two
Visits to the Tea Countries," 1852; "Yedo
and Pekin," 1863.

Fosbroke, Rev. Thomas Dudley, archaeologist;

6. 27 May, 1770; published "British Mon-
achism," 1802 ;

" Encycloprtnlia of Anticiuities,"

1823-25; "Foreign Topography," 1828; d. I

Jan. 1842.

FoscARi, Francesco, doge of Venice ; b. about

1372; d. 31 Oct. 1457.
Elected doge 1423
Carried on war with Milan .... 1426-33
His proposal to abdicate declined . . . 1433
Engaged in fresh wars 1439-41
Formed a leagiie against Alfonso of Aragon . 1443
Forced to condemn his son Jacopo to banish-
ment unjustly 1445
Made peace at Lodi . . . . 5 April, 1454
Died of vexation at being compelled to resign for
expressing chagrin at his son's second banish-
ment 31 Oct. 1457

FoscARiNi, Marco, Venetian statesman ; b. 30
Jan. 1696 ;

published " Delia Letteratiu^a

Veneziana," 1752; d. 31 March, 1763.
FoscARiNi, Michele, Venetian historian

;

b. 1632; governor of Corfu, 1664; his " Istoria

deUa Republica Veneta " printed, 1696; d. 31
May, 1692.

FoscHiNi,'Antonio, Italian architect; ft. 16June,

1741; erected theatre at Ferrara; d. i4Dec. 1S03.
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roscoLO, Ugo, Italian poet ; 6. about 1776;
published " Ultime Lettere di Jacopo Ortis,"

1795 ; "Orazione a Bonaparte pel congresso

di Lione," 1802; Poesie, 1812-22; d. 10 Oct.

1827.

Foss, Edward, legal historian; &. 1787; pub-

lished "The Judges of England," 1848-64; and
"Tabula Curiales," 1865.

EossATi, Domenico, Venetian painter; h. 1 743;
d. through fall from a scaffold, 15 Aug. 1784.

EossoMBRONi, Vittorio, Tuscan statesman and
civil engineer ; h. 1754; employed in draining

by the grand-duke, 1794; minister of foreign

affairs, 1 794-96 ;
employed by Napoleon ; made

president of the legislative commission, about

1814; d. 1844.

EosTER, Birket, water-colour painter; h. 1812;

illustrated the works of Goldsmith, Beattie,

Longfellow, &c.

EosTER, Henry, captain, R.N. ; h. about 1797

;

accompanied Parry in his second Arctic expe-

dition, 1828; published "Voyage of Discovery

to Southern Atlantic Ocean," 1834 ;
" Magneti-

cal Observations," 1826-31; d. 5 Eeb. 1831.

EoSTER, Henry, navigator; h. 1795; drowned
while engaged in an exploration of the coasts

of South America, 5 Eeb. 1831,

EosTER, James, theologian, eloquent preacher

;

5. 1697; published "Defence of Christian

Kevelation," 1731, &c. ; d. 5 Nov. 1753.

EosTER, John, architect ; b. about 1 786 ;
ap-

pointed architect to Liverpool, Eeb. 1824 ; d.21

Aug. 1846.

EosTER, John, essayist and Baptist minister

;

h. 1770; published "Essays," 1805; "Essays
on the Evil of Popular Ignorance, " 1 81 9; cZ. 15
Oct. 1843.

Poster, Pev. John ; h. 1731 ;
published

"E^say on Accents and Quantity," 1762;
d. Sept. 1773.
EosTER, Sir Michael, judge; 6. 1689; pub-

lished "Examination of the Scheme of Church
Power, " (against Bishop Gibson's Codex), 1735 j

d. 7 Nov. 1763.

Poster, Samuel, mathematician; nominated
Gresham professor of astronomy, 2 Eeb. 1636;
published "Art of Dialling," 1638; d. July,

1652.

Eoster, Stephen, musical composer ; d. March,

1864.

Eothergill, John, M.D., Quaker philan-

thropist; h. 8 March, 1 712; published "Pules
for the Preservation of Health," 1762; d. 26

Dec. 1780.

EouCAUD, Jean, Erench fabulist ; h. 5 April,

1747 ;
published " La Eontaine's Fables in the

patois of Limousin," 1809; tZ. 14 Jan. 181 8.

FoucAULT, L^on, Erench physicist ; h. 18

Sept. 1819 ; constructed an electric lamp,

1844 ; made long researches on light with

Fizeau
;
applied the gyroscope to the explana-

tion of the rotation of the earth, 1852 ; con-

structed the speculum of the great reflecting

telescope at Paris, i8i;7-59 ; invented a polarizer,

1857; d. II Eeb. 1868.

FoucHi), Joseph, due d'Otranto, Erench states-

man; h. 29 May, 1763; d. 25 Dec. 1820.

Deputy in the National Convention . . Sept. 1792
Voted for the death of the king . . , Jan. 1793
Employed to put down all religious worship
at Nantes, March ; joined with CoUot d'Herbois
in punishing the royalists at Lyons . Maixh, 1794
Wrote that "the blood of crime fertilizes the soil

of liberty" April, 1794
Helped to depose Kobespierre . . . July, 1794
Minister of police 20 July, 1799
Shut up clubs ; detected plots of the legitimists, 1800-1
Maintained the discipline of the state during
the absence of Napoleon ; said of the execution
of the due d'Enghien, (21 March), "C'est plus
qu'un crime, c'est une faute " .... 1804

Often opposed Napoleon ; softened his rigour
toward pope Pius VII iSog
Made duke of Otranto 1809
Disgraced for unauthorised negotiation with Eng-
land 3 June, 1810
Refused to give up state papers ; retired to Italy ;

returned June, 181

1

Opposed Napoleon's Russian campaign . . 1812
Advised him to moderation and reconciliation
with Europe Jan. 1814
Joined Louis XVIII. , and recommended concilia-
tion April, 1814

Rejoined Napoleon ; recommended him to restore
the republic ; resumed the ministry of police,

March, 1815
By negotiation after Waterloo saved Paris ; ac-
cepted the ministry of police under Louis
XVIII 6 July, 1815

Opposed reactionary measures ; wrote "Rapports
au Roi en Conseil" Sept. 1815
Compelled to resign ; became ambassador at
Dresden 19 Sept. 1815
Degraded and banished as a regicide by the law of

12 Jan. 1816
Naturalized in Austria 18 18

Foucher, Simon, Erench philosopher ; h. 1

March, 1644; published "Dissertation sur la

Eecherche de la Vdrit^" about 1673; "De la

Sagesse des Anciens," 1682 ; d. 27 April,

1696.

FouGEROUX, Auguste Denis, Erench physio-

logist and archaeologist; h. 10 Oct. 1732; pub-

lished " Mdmoires sur la Formation des Os,"

1 763 ;

'

' Pecherches sur les Puines d'Her-

culandum," 1769; d. 28 Dec. 1789.

FouiLLOUX, Jacques du ; h. about 1521 ;

wrote " La V^nerie," printed, 1561 ; d. 5 Aug.
1580.

FouLD, Achille, Erench statesman; &. 31 Oct.

1800; minister of finance, 31 Oct. 1849—Jan.

1851 ;
again, with enlarged powers, Dec. 1861

;

resigned, 20 Jan. 1867; d. 5 Oct. 1867.

FoULis, brothers, printers of Glasgow
;
began

1740, and issued beautiful editions of the

classics: Andrew, d. 1774; Robert, d. 1776.

FouLON, Joseph Erangois, Erench army com-
missary ; b. 17 IS; opposed the revolution, and
reported to have said, " Eh bien ; si cette ca-

naille n'a pas de pain, elle mangera du foin !

"

hanged on a lamp-post by the populace, 22
July, 1789.
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FoULQUES (Fulco), French prelate and politi-

cian ; 6. about 850 ; chancellor to Charles the
Simple, 898 ; d. 900.

FoulquesdeNeuilly, French orator; preached
the fourth crusade, 1096; exhorted Richard I.

of England to get rid of his three daughters,
" pride, avarice, and luxury" (the king said that

he would marry the first to the Templars, the
second to the Cistercians, the third to his

bishops), 1098; d. 1 20 1.

FouLSTON, John, architect ; h. about 1773 ;

d. IT, Jan. 1842.

FouQU^, see La Mothe Fouque.
FouQUET, Charles Louis Auguste de, due de

Belle-isle, general and statesman, grandson of

the preceding ; h. 22 Sep. 1684 ;
fought in the

wars in Germany, 1 702, et seq. ; marshal of

France, 1741 ; taken prisoner, and resided in

England, 1745 ; defeated the Imperialists at

Vintimille, May and June, 1747; minister of

state, 1756; as secretary of war, made many
reforms, 1758; d. 26 Jan. 1761.

FouQUET, or FoucQUET, Nicolas, vicomte de
Melun et de Vaux, Marquis de Belle-isle,

French financier, b. 1 61 5; served Cardinal
Mazarine, who made him superintendent of

the finances, 1635 ;
patronised letters, and

aimed to supplant the cardinal; at his death
disgraced, and replaced by Colbert, and im-
prisoned, 1661 ; tried and convicted of malver-
sation of the finances, &c., 20 Dec. 1664; placed
under the charge of St. Mars, 10 Jan. 1665;
most rigorously watched; d. 23 March 1680.

FouQUiERES, Jacques, Flemish painter; 6. about
1580; d. 1659.

FouQUiER-TiNviLLE, Antoine Quentin, French
republican ; b. 1 747 ; for a poem addressed to

Louis XVI. made a clerk, 1781; became a
violent revolutionist, Aug. 1 789 ; made jniblic

accuser by Robespierre (and regarded himself
as the minister of public justice), 10 March,

1793; pubjished "M^moire" of the Reign of

Terror; tried and condemned; justified him-
self as being only " the axe of the convention

;

"

executed, 8 May, 1795.

FouRCROY, Antoine Fran9ois, comte de, French
chemist ; 6. 15 Jan. 1755 ; d. 16 December,
1809.

Professor of chemistry at the Jardin du Roi . 1784
A member of the national assembly . July, 1793
Placed on the committee of public safety July, 1794
Consulted by l^onaparte, the first consiil ; made
director-general of instruction .... 1799
Published " Philosophic Chimique," 1792 ;

" Sys-
teme des Connaissances Chimiques," 1801 ;

"Tables Synoptiques de Chimie," 1805

FouRDRiNiER, Henry, inventor of the paper-
making machine ; i. 1 1 Feb. 1 766 ; d. 3 Sep.

1854.

Fourier, Frangois Marie Charles, founder of

French communism or socialism ; b. 7 April,

1772; d. 10 Oct. 1837.
Lost his property by the insurrection at Lyons . 1793

Published his "Theorie des Quatres Mouvements
et des Destinies Ggnerales" (programme of his

system), 1808 ;
" Traits d'Association Domes-'

tique Agricole," 1822; irepriuted as " Theorie de
rUnite Universelle") 1841
"Le Nouveau Monde Industriel et Societaire," 1829

Fourier, Jean Baptiste Joseph, baron, French
physicist; b. 21 March, 1768; accompanied
Monge in the expedition to Egypt, and made
secretary of the Institut d'Egypt, 1 798-9

;

published " Theorie Analytique de la Chaleur,"

1822 ; d. 16 May, 1830.

FouRMONT, French scholars

:

Etienne, French orientalist ; b. 23 June. 1683 ;

published (in Chinese language), " Linguaj
Sinarum Mandariniciii," 1742, (twenty years'

work) d. 19 Dec. 1745
Michel, I'abbe, brother ; 6. 28 Sept. 1790 ; visited

Greece and the east . . . d. 5 Feb. 1746
Charles Louis, nephew ; b. 1703 ; published
" Description des Plaines d'Heliopolis et de
Memphis," 1755 .... c/. 4 June, 1780

FoURXiER, Pierre Simon, French tyjiefounder
;

b. 1712; published " De TOrigine et des Pro-

ductions de rimprimerie primitive in Taille de
Bois," 1759 ; " Manuel Typographique," 1764-6

;

d. 1768.

FouRQUET, Jeanne, sumamed Hachette,

French heroine ; b. 14 Nov. 1454; armed with
a small hatchet, greatly aided the successful

defence of Beauvais against Charles the Bold,

duke of Burgundy, with a great army, June,
July, 1472.

FowKE, Francis, captain royal engineers,

1823; designed the building for the interna-

tional exhibition, 1862; 4 Dec. 1865.

Fowler, Charles, architect ; b. ly May, 1 792

;

designed Covent Garden market, 183 1.

Fowler, Christopher, presbyterian' theolo-

gian ; b. 1611
;
published " Diemonium Meri-

dianum, or Satan at Noon," (on the ejection of

Rev. John Pordage by the commissioners),

1655 ; d. 1676.

Fowler, Edward, bishop of Gloucester
;

b. 1632; published " Design of Christianity,"

1671 ;
consecrated, 1691 ; d. 26 Aug. 1 714.

Fowler, John, civil engineer; .6, 1817 ;

superintended construction of the ^lanchester,

Sheffield, and Lincolnshire railways; engin^r
of the metropolitan or underground railway,

1860-63.

Fowler, Thomas, physician; b. 22 Jan. 1736;
published Reports "on Tobacco," 17S5; " ou
Arsenic," 1786; "on Blood-letting," 1795 ;

d. 22 July, 1 801.

FowNES, George, chemist; b. 14 May, 1815 ;

published " Chemistry, as exemplifying the

Wisdom and Beneficence of God," (Actonian

Prize), 1843; "Manual of Chemistry," 1845;
rf. 31 Jan. 1849.

Fox, lords Holland

:

1. Henry, 6. 1705; created baron, April, 1763;
(/. I July, 1774

2. Stephen, son . . . . d. 16 Dec. 1774
3. Henkv Richard, son . . b. 21 Nov. 177}
Entered parliament .... Jan. 1798
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Voted in favour of catholic emancipation, May, 1805
Lord privy seal . . Oct. 1806—March, 1807
Chancellor of the duchy of Lancaster

Nov. 1830—Dec. 1834 ; April, 1835—Oct. 1840
Published " Life of Lope de Vega "

. . 1S06
d. 22 Oct. 1840

4. Henry Edward, son . , 6. 7 March, 1802
Entered diplomatic service .... 1831
British minister at Florence .... 1838-46
Edited his father's " Foreign Reminiscences"
1851 ;

" Memoirs of the Whig party" . 1852-54
d. 18 Dec. 1859

Tox, Charles, line-engraver; &. about 1795;
d. 28 Feb. 1849.

rox, Charles James, orator and statesman,
third son of Henry Fox, first lord Holland;
h. 24 Jan. 1749; d. 13 Sept. 1806.

Elected M. P. for Medhurst .... 1768
Spoke against Wilkes . . . 15 April, 1769
A commissioner in the treasury a few months ;

dismissed 24 Feb. 1773
Joined the Whig party 1774
Strongly opposed lord North in his measures
against the American colonies . . . 1774-6
Foreign secretary in lord Eockingham's ministry,
March

; resigned at his death . . 2 July, 1782
Formed a coalition with lord North against Pitt,

and became foreign secretary in the Portland or
coalition ministry .... 2 April, 1783
Brought in his India bill, 11 Dec. ; which was
strongly opposed by the king, who dismissed the
ministry 18 Dec. 1783
Elected M.P. for Westminster, after a most
severe struggle . . . . 16 May, 1784
Aided in the prosecution of Warren Hastings, 1786, eise^.
Successfully opposed the projected war with
Kussia March, 1788

His support of the principle of the French revo-
lution led to Burke's rupture with him in a de-
bate 6 May, 1790
Strongly opposed the coalition against France
promoted by Pitt .... 1792, eifseg.

Married Elizabeth B. Cane (Mrs Armistead), his
mistress 28 Sept. 1795

Eetired from politics— the Whig party disor-
ganised 1 797-1802

Ee-elected for Westminster . . 20 July, 1802
Travelled on the continent ; well received by the
first consul Bonaparte ... 3 Sept. 1802
At the death of Pitt, became foreign secretary
in the Grenville (" All the Talents") adminis-
tration, Feb. . . . . (Z. 13 Sept. 1806
His "History of the Reign of James IL" pub-
lished by lord Holland 1808

rox. Sir Charles, civil engineer; h. 1 810;
employed by Ericsson

;
engineer of the London

and Birmingham railway ; constructed the
building for the great exhibition of 1851, and
the crystal palace, Sydenham, 1852-54.

Fox, Edward, bishop of Hereford ; wrote " de
Vera Differentia E,egise Potestatis et Eccle-

siasticae, " 1534; consecrated, 1535 ; d.

1538.

Fox, George, founder of the society of

friends or quakers ; 6. July, 1624; maintained
"that it is not the Scriptures, but the Holy
Spirit by which opinions and religions are to

tried ;
" commenced itinerant preaching at

Manchester, 1648 ; went to America, 1672; to

Holland, 1684; his "Journal" published

1694; (^.13 Jan. 1690.

Fox (or Foxe), John, the " martyrologist " and
reformer; h. 1517; accused of heresy

;
expelled

from Magdalen college, Oxford, 1545; declined
preferment

;
published his " Acts and ^Monu-

ments of the Chiu-ch
;

or, "Book of Martyrs,"

1553; d. 18 April, 1587.
Fox, Luke, navigator; 6. about 1 585; sailed

to discover the north-west passage, 1631

;

published "North-west Fox; or, Fox from the
North-west Passage," 1 635.
Fox, Richard, bishop of Winchester, states-

man; h. about 1466; bishop of Durham, 1494;
Winchester, 1501 ; founded Corpus Christi

college, Oxford, 1516; d. 14 Sept. 1528.
Fox, Sir Stephen, statesman; h. 1627 ; d. 1716.
Fox, William Johnson, unitarian minister

;

h. 1786 ; M.P. for Oldham, 1846 and 1852 ;

published " Lectures to the Working Classes,"

1845-51; d. 3 June, 1864.

FoY, Maximilien Sebastien, French general
and orator; 6. 3 Feb. 1775; d. 28 Nov. 1825.
Fought with distinction in Holland, &c.,

1796-97; in Switzerland, &c., 1799-1800; in the
defence of the Dardanelles against the English,
1807; in Spain 1808-13
Wounded at Waterloo . . . 18 Jime, 181

5

Made his first great speech in the chamber of
deputies 30 Dec. 1819
Opposed the intervention in Spain . 24 Feb. 1823
Fra Bartolommeo, see Baccio.

Fracastoro, G-eronimo, Italian poet and
physician ; h. 1483 ;

published " Syphilis sive

Morbus Gallicus," a poem, 1530; d. 8 Aug.
1553-
Francesca, Piero della (Piero Borghese),

Italian painter and writer on perspective

;

h. about 1398; his history of the cross partially

exists at Arezzo; d. about 1484.

Frachetta, Geronimo, Italian critic and poli-

tician; h. about 1560; published "Spozitione

de Lucrezio," 1589; d. 1 620.

Fra Diavolo (Michele Pozza), Italian bandit

;

5. about 1769; d. 10 Nov. 1806.

Fr^ehn, Christian Martin, German orientalist

and numismatist ; h. 4 June, 1 782; d. 28 Aug.
1851.

Fraguiek, Claude Frangois, French scholar

and moralist; 6. 1 666; edited "Journal des

Savants," 1706; d. 1728.

Fragonard, Jean Honord, French historical

and landscape painter; h. ij^2;d. 22 Aug. 1806.

Francais, Antoine, comte de Nantes, French
politician; b. 17 Jan. 1756; an ardent republi-

can; denounced the massacres of the mountain,

1794;. defended the liberty of the press, June,

1798; employed by Napoleon in the finance

department, 1804; re-entered chamber of de-

puties, 1819 ; made a peer of France, 1831;
d. 7 March, 1836.

Franpatelli, Charles Elme, scientific cook,

successively to Crockford's, the royal house-

hold, and the reform club; manager of St.

James's hotel, 1867 ;
published "The Modern

Cook," 1845; "Cook's Guide," 1861.
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Fkancesca, Pietro della, also called Pietro

Borghese, Florentine fresco painter; h. about

1 398 ; introduced a new style in place of that

of Giotto ; d. after 1484.

Franceschini, Bildassare Volterrano, Flo-

rentine painter ; h. 161 1; d. 1689.

Feanceschini, Marcantonio, Bolognese
painter; h. 5 April, 1648; d. 24 Dec. 1728.

Francheville (or Feanqueville), Pierre de,

Flemish sculptor, painter, architect, mathema-
tician, and anatomist; h. 1548; d. about 1 6 12.

Francia, Francesco Eaibolini, called Francia,

Bolognese painter; h. 1450 ; d. 6 Jan. 15 17.

Francia, Jos^ Gaspard Eodriguez, dictator

of Paraguay; h. about 1763; d. 20 Sept. 1840.

Became secretary of the Junta of state at the in-

surrection in Paraguay, May, 181 1 ; first consul
of the republic, 18 13; sole consul, 1814; dictator
for life 1817
Suppressed the monks, 1825 ; ruled despotically,
yet beneficially ; excluding all foreign inter-

ference d. 20 Sept. 1840

Franciabigio, Marcantonio, Florentine
painter; h. 1483; d, 1524.
Francis, see Francisco and Frangois.

Francis I. and TI., dukes of Britanny

:

I. , b. II May 1414 ; duke, 28 Aug. 1442; took part in
the wars with England

;
cruelly treated his brother

Gilles through jealousy ^who died in prison, April,

1450); d. 19 July, 1450.
II. 6. 8 or 9 Sept. 1435 ; duke (the last) . . 1459
Incurred the enmity of Louis XI. ; made peace

10 Sept. 1468
Fresh intrigues ; new treaty ... 9 Oct. 1475
Allied with Maximilian of Austria . . i486
His army defeated at St Aubin du Cormier by
De Tremouille .... 28 July, 1488
Signed the treaty of Sable or Verger

d. 9 Sept. 1488

Francis I. and II., kings of France

:

I. Comte d'AngoulOme and due de Valois
6. 12 Sept. 1494

Married Claude, daughter of Louis XII.
18 May, 1514

Succeeded him 1 Jan. 1515
Attempted to recover the duchy of Milan ; de-
feated the Swiss at Marignano . 14 Sept. 1515
Entered Milan 4 Oct. 1515
Made peace with the Swiss . . .7 Nov. 1515
Made treaty of Noyon with Charles of Spain

Aug. 1516
Offered himself as a candidate for the em.pire

;

unsuccessful 1519
Interview with Henry VIII. of England at the
Field of the Clotli of (Jold . . 7-25 June, 1520
Began war with the emperor Charles V. May, 1521
Lost Milan by the defeat at Bicocca 29 April, 1522
League against him formed ; embarrassed by
the defection of tlie constable of Bourbon . 1523
Crossed the Alps Oct. 1524
Defeated and taken prisoner at Pavia, 24 Feb, ;

removed to Spain June, 1525
Signed the treaty of Madrid, 13 Jan.; re-entered
France March, 1526

Defied Charles V. to single combat . . 1528
Signed treaty of Cambray, the " Paix des
Dames" July, 1529
Commenced persecution of the protestants . 1529
Married Leonora, sister of Charles V. , 4 July, 1530
Again invaded Italy .... March, 1536
Truce of Nice, ettected by pope Paul III. June, 1538
Interview with Charles V. at Aigues Mortes

14 July, 1538

Through two French agents being killed at
Milan July, 1541
War rekindled with the emperor and England

early in 1542
Peace with Henry VIII. . . 7 June, 1546

d. 31 March, 1547
II., son of Henry II. and Catherine de Medicis ; b. 19
Jan. 1543 ; married Mary Stuart, queen of Scotland,

24 April 1558 ; king, 10 July, 1559 ; d. 5 Dec. 1560.

Francis I. and II., emperors of Germany and
Austria

:

I. of Lorraine ; b. 8 Dec. 1708 ; duke of Lorraine

27 March, 1729
Married Maria Theresa, daughter of Charles VI.
emperor 12 Feb. 1736
Exchanged Lorraine for Tuscany . . . 1737
Commanded the army against the Turks . 1738
Elected emperor, 13 Sept. ; crowned . 4 Oct. 1745

d. 18 Aug. 1765
II. (I. ofAuftria) . . . . b. 12 Feb. 1768
Succeeded his father, Leopold II. 1 March, 1792
Joined Prussia in war against France . . 1794
Concluded peace of Campo Formio, losing
Milan, the Netherlands, &c. ; gaining Venice

17 Oct. 1797
Made league with England, 1799 ; his armies
defeated at Marengo, 14 June; at Hohenlin-
den 3 Dec. 1800
Made peace at Luneville, . . . 9 Feb. 1801
Established hereditary empire of Austria, 11

Aug. ; proclaimed as Francis T. . .7 Dec. 1804
Entered into a coalition with England, Kussia,
Aug. ; defeated at Austerlitz, . . 2 Dec. 1805
Signed peace at Presbiurg ; Venice ceded to

France 26 Dec. 1805
Abdicated the empire of Germany, 6 Aug. 1806 ;

declared war against France, 27 March ; his

armies defeated ; his capital entered by Napo-
leon ; compelled to make peace at Vienna

14 Oct. 1809
His daughter, Maria Louisa, married to Napo-
leon I April, iSio
Supported Napoleon in the Russian cam-
paign, May, 1S12

Joined Russia and Prussia against him, 9 Sept. 1S13
Formed with them the " Holy Alliance," against
liberalism, ratified . . . 26 Sept. 181

5

d. 2 March, 1835

Francis Joseph, emperor of Austria, son of

the archduke Francis Charles ; b. 18 Aug. 1830.
Succeeded his uncle, Ferdinand I. . .2 Dec. 1S48
Abolished the ancient constitution of Hungary,
and established another . . 2 March, 1849
Suppressed Hungarian insiurection by the help
of Russia 1 849-50
His army successful in Italy ; defeated Charles %
Albert at Novara, 23 March ; captiued Venice

22 Aug. 1849
Escaped assassination by Libenyi . .18 Feb. 1S53

After much threatening, began war with Sar-

dinia 26 April, 1859
His armies defeated at INIontebello, 20 May ; at

Magenta, 4 June ; present at the defeat at Sol-

ferino, 24 June, 1859
Summoned the Reichsrath (representative im-
perial assembly) . . . . 5 March, i860

Signed peace at Villa Franca . . 12 July, 1859
Published amnesty for Hungary, . . 7 Jan. 1S61

Met minor (xerman sovereigns at Frankfort Aug. 1863
War with Pmssia and Italy ; his army finally de-

feated at Sadowa or Kdniggratz . . 3 July, 1866

Signed peace with Prussia at Prague (giving up
supremacy in Germany), 23 Aug. ; with Italy at

Vienna (giving up Venetia, &c. J . . 11 Oct. 1866

Granted autonomy to Hungary, Feb. ; crowned
King ....... 8 June, 1S67

Visited Paris 23 Oct. 1867

Declared for liberty of conscience . . Oct. 1S67

Gave assent to civil marriages bill . 25 May, iS63
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Francis I. and II., kings of Naples and
Sicily

:

I ''.19 Aug. 1777
Made " Alter Ego " by his father Ferdinand I.

Gave a constitution tu Sicily, . . 11 Jan. 181

2

Deprived of his power by his father, . Nov. 181

3

Eelieved distress in Sicily by earthquakes . 1818-Q

King Jan. 1825
Dismissed the national guard and engaged
Swiss 1825

d. 8 Nov. 1830
II 6. 16 Jan. 1836
Succeeded his father Ferdinand II. 22 May, 1859
Strengthened his army, Oct. 1859; and im-
prisoned liberal politicians . . . April, i860

Eefused to reform his states . . . April, i860
Fled from Naples to Gaeta . . .6 Sept. i860
His states annexed to Sardinia by plebiscite

21 Oct. i860

FeanciSj George Henry, journalist, &c.
;

1). 1816; published "Orators of the Age,"

1847; "Critical Biographies," 1852; edited

"Morning Chronicle," 1859-60; f?.28Aug. 1866.

Francis, John, American physician; h. 1789;
d. 1861.

Francis, Rev. Philip, poet
;
published trans-

lation of Horace, about 1743 ; Demosthenes
and .^schines, 1753-5; d. 5 March, 1773. His
son, Sir Philip, statesman ; h. 22 Oct. 1740;
suspected of being the author of the letters of

Junius, (jDublished, 1769) ;
employed in India;

quarrelled with Warren Hastings, 1774-80;
assisted at his trial, 1786-7; d. 22 Dec, 1 8 18.

Francis, William, chemist; b. 16 Feb. 181 7;
an editor of the "Philosophical Magazine"
since 185 1.

Francis d'Assisi, Saint; h. 1182; renounced
the world, and devoted himself to relieve the

poor, sick, &c., 1206 ; founded the order of

preaching friars or Franciscans, 1 208 ; con-

firmed by pope Innocent III. at the council of

Lateran, .1215; d. 1226.

Francis di Borgia, Saint, general of the

Jesuits; h. 15 10; retired from the court of

Charles V.
;

gave up his title of duke of

Gandia, and entered the order of Jesuits,

1546; became general, 1565; d. 30 Sept. 1572.
Francis de Paulo, Saint, Calabrian ; 6. 141 6

;

retired from the world, and formed a society,

constituted by the pope, as a religious order,

the Hermits of St. Francis of Assisi, or Friars

Minims, 1474; d. April, 1507.
Francis de Sales, saint; h. 12 Aug, 1567;

renounced the world, and became a friar

minim, 1593; a successful Romanist mission-

ary; held conferences with Beza, 1597;
preached at Paris before Henry IV, ; made
bishop of Geneva, 1602; published "Introduc-
tion \x la Vie Devote," 1608; "Traits de
rAmour de Dieu," 1624; d. 28 Dec. 1622.

Francis Xavier, Saint, Jesuit missionary,

the apostle of the Indies ; h. 7 April, 1 506 ;

entered the order, 15 Aug. 1534; entered

Goa to preach the gospel, 16 May, 1542 ;

arrived in Japan, 15 Aug. 1549; unsuccessfiilly

attempted to enter China, 1551 ; cZ. 2 Dec. 1552.

France, or Franckens, Belgian painters :

Fkan^ois, the Old ; b. 1544 ; d. 3 Oct. 1616.
FnANgois, the Young ; b. 1580 ; d. 1642.

Francke, August Hermann, German minister
and philanthropist; h. 23 March, 1663; esta-

blished a literary society (Collegium Philo-

biblicum) at Leipsic about 1684 ; and the

Orphanotropheum (orphan hospital) at HaUe,
1698-9; published " Methodus Studiae Theo-
logice," 1723, &c. ; d. 8 June, 1727.
Francke, Christian, German enthusiast

;

h. 1549; termed " Weathercock" from his fre-

quent conversions
;

published " Colloquium
Jesuiticum," 1579; d. after 1595.
Franckenstein, German scholars :

Christian Fribdrich ; 6. 20 Aug. 1621 . d. 1679
Christian Gottfried, son ; b. 1661 ;

published,
in German, "Introduction to Eoman and Ger-
man History," and "History of the German
Empire" d. 26 Aug. 1717
Jacob August, son, jurist ; b. 2-j Dec. 1689 ;

published " Historical Theatre of Portugal, Eng-
land, and Switzerland," 1723-5 . . d. 10 May, 1733

Francklin, Thomas, Greek scholar and poet

;

h. 1721 ; translated Phalaris, Cicero, &c.
;
pub-

lished '

' Enquiry into the Astronomy and Ana-
tomy of the Ancients," 1 775 ; rf. 15 March, 1784.

Franco, Battista, "Semolei," Venetian painter

and engraver ; h. about 1498 ; worked at Rome,
1536; d. 1561.

Franco, Niccolo, Italian satirical poet ; &. 1 505

;

published "II Testamento del Delicate," and
the "Priapeia," 1541 ;

hanged at Rome by
Pius v., for attacking him in an epigram, 1569.

Franco Barreto, Joao, Portuguese poet and
historian; h. 1600; published " Eneida Portu-

guesa," 1664-70; d. 1669,

Francgeur, Louis Benjamin, French mathe-

matician; 6. 16 or 17 Aug. 1773; pubhshed
"Cours de M(?canique," 1800; "Cours com-

plet de Math^matiques," 1809 ; "Urano-
graphie," 1812, &c. ; d. 15 Dec. 1849.

Francois, Claude, French Benedictine
;

h. 1559 ; aided in the reform of his order, 1606;

d. 10 Aug. 1632.

Francois de Bonne Esp^irance, (Franciscus

Bonae Spei), "le P^re Crispin," Flemish theo-

logian ; h. 20 June, 1617 ;
published " Theologia

Universa," 1662 ;
" Noctua Belgia ad Aquilam

Germanicam," 165 1, &c. ; d. 5 Jan. 1677.

Francois, Jean Charles, French engraver

;

b. 1717; invented chalk-engraving ; d. 1769.

Francois de Neufchateau, comte, French
agriculturist, statesman, and poet ; 6. 1 7 April,

1750; d, 10 Jan. 1828.

His " Poesies " published .... 1765

Adopted by the town of Neufchateau ; resided

there till appointed a procureur-general in St.

Domingo 1783
Employed in France to organise departments, &c.,i79o

Declined the ministry of justice under the con-

vention Oct. 1792

Arrested, 3 Sept. 1793 ; released . . 4 Aug. 1794
Appointed to the ministry of the interior ; or-

ganised its duties .... 17 June, 1798

President of the senate 1804-6

Devoted himself to the promotion of agriculture 1 807-28
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Francois, Laurent, abb^, French geographer;

h. 2 Nov. 1698; published "Preuves de la Re-
ligion de Jesus Christ," 1751, &c. ; d. 24 Feb.

1782.

Francois, Simon, "le Valentin," French por-

trait painter ; h. 1606; d. 1 67 1.

Francowitz, Matthias, see Flach.

Frank, Jacob, Polish Jew; h. 17 12; founded
the Jewish sect of Frankists, or Zoharists, in

opposition to the Talmudists, about 1750 ;
per-

secuted ; took refuge in Moldavia
;
imprisoned

there; baptized; released, 1773; went to

Vienna, and lived in great luxury, 1778; ex-

pelled; settled at Offenbach, 1788; d. 1791.
Frankland, Edward, chemist ; 6. 18 Jan, 1825.

Professor at Putney College, 1850 ; at Owens
College, Manchester, 1851-7; at St. Bartholo-
mew's Hospital, 1857-63 ; at the Royal Institu-
tion, 1863-8 ; at the Royal School of Mines . 1865

Isolated the compound radicals, methyl, ethyl,
and amyl 1849
Published "Lecture Notes for Students" . . 1866

Franklin, Benjamin, American philosopher

and statesman ; b. at Boston, 1 7 Jan. 1 706

;

0^. 17 April, 1790.
Apprenticed to his brother as a printer . . 1718
Worked at New York and Philadelphia . 1723-4
Went to London and worked there as a printer, 1724-6
Returned to Philadelphia ^set up in business)

II Oct. 1726
Married Miss Read 1730
Publislied a "Gazette" and "Poor Richard's
Almanacks" 1732, d .'f'?.

Published his electrical theory . . . 1747
Proved the identity of lightning and the electric

spark bringing down electricity from a thunder-
cloud by means of a kite . . . June, 1752
Made postmaster of Pennsylvania . . . 1751
Promoted the establishment of militias ; elected
colonel 1757
Sent to London on behalf of the provincial assem-
bly respecting taxation ; made D.C.L. at Ox-
ford ; formed many friendships . . . 1757-62
Sent to London to oppose the taxation of the
colonies . . " 1764
Appeared before the house of commons 3 Feb. 1766
Announced the approaching i-esistance of the
colonies to the stamp act, <fcc. . . . j 767

Virulently attacked in parUanaent by Wedderburn
29 Jan. 1774

Resisted intimidation and corruption ; deprived
of his offices 1774
Eulogised by lord Chatham in the house of lords
when he proposed his plan of reconciliation

I Feb. 1775
Embarked for America ... 22 March, 1775
Arrived as commissioner in Paris . . Dec. 1776
Signed the treaty of alliance . . . 6 Feb. 1778
Gained the alliance of Spain, 1779 ; of Holland 1780
Aided the conclusion of peace, signed 3 Sept. 1783
AiTived in Philadelphia ; received with intense
enthusiasm 14 Sept. 1785
President of Philadelphia ; at the convention
which revised the federal constitution . 1787

Franklin, Sir John, rear admiral, Arctic
navigator; b. 1786; d. II June, 1847.
Midshipman, about . . . 1800
At the ])ombardment of Copenhagen . 2 April, i8oi
At Trafalgar 21 Oct. 1805
Commanded the "Trent" in a north-western ex-

pedition, April ; returned . . . Oct. 1818
Sailed to conduct a land expedition to discover
the north-west passage, 23 May, 1S19 ; returned

15 Oct. 1822

Published "Narratives" . . 1823 and 1828
Sailed for a second land expedition, 16 Feb. 1825 ;

returned 26 Sept. 1827
Sailed on his last expedition, 24 May ; last de-
spatches received from him dated . 12 July, 1845
Twenty-one expeditions sent in search of him, 1848-59
Discoveries made by lieutenant Hobson at Point
Victory near Cape Victoria include a paper
signed by captain Fitzjames, certifying that Sir

John Franklin died . . . 11 June, 1847
His wives

:

Eleanor Ann, poet, b. (Porden) 1795 ; published
"The Veils," 1815; "The Arctic Expedition,"
1818; married I'ranklin, Aug. 1823 d. Feb. 1825
Jane Griffin, married, 1828 ; helped to equip
expeditions in search of her husband . , 1855-57

Fransz, Peter, Dutch philologist and Latin
poet; b. 19 Aug. 1645; published " Oi'ationes,"

1692; Poemata, 1682; d. 19 Aug. 1704.

Franzen, Franz Michael, Swedish poet and
historiographer; 6.9 Feb. 1772; secretary of

the Swedish Academy, 1824 ; tZ, 14 Aug.
1847.
Franzoni, Luigi, Italian prelate ; b. 1 790 ;

archbishop of Turin, 1831 ;
firmly opposed the

ecclesiastical reforms of the minister Siccardi,

1848; condemned for rebellion; imprisoned,

1850-2 ; exiled ; an active ultra-montane in

France ; d. 26 March, 1 862.

Eraser, Alexander, Scotch painter ; b. 7 April,

1786; d. 15 Feb. 1865.

Fraser, James Baillie, Scotch traveller ; &, II

June, 1 783 ;
published his " Tour in the Hima-

layas," 1820
;
"Journey into ELhorasan," 1825 ;

d. Jan. 1856,

Eraser, Simon, Lord Lovat, Scotch Jacobite
;

b. 1667; published "Memoirs of his Life,"

1746 ; beheaded for high treason, 20 Apiil,

1747.
Erauenlob, Heinrich, German meistersinger

;

d. 29 Nov. 1 3 18; his works printed, 1 843.
Fraunhofer, Joseph, German optician and

physicist; b. 6 March, 1787; discovered many
dark lines in the solar spectrum, and published

a diagram of 590, 1814-15 ;
improved the helio-

meter, micrometer, &c., 1824 ; d. 7 June 1826.

Frayssinous, Denis Luc, French prelate

;

b. 9 May, 1765 ; d. 12 Dec. 1841.

Began his "Conferences" on theology at St.

Sulpice i8oi
His society dispersed i8n
Re-opened his conferences 1814
Published " Les Vrais Principes de I'Eglise

Gallicane," 1818 ;
" Defense du Christianisme," 1825

Appointed almoner of Louis XVIII. . , 1821
Minister of ecclesiastical affairs and public instruc-

tion . . . , 26 Aug. 1824—4 Jan, 1828
Declined office July, 1830

Eredegarius, Scholasticus, French historian
;

7th century ; his "Chronicon," printed, 1568.

Eredegonde, queen of the Franks; b. about

545 ; at first mistress, married to Chilperic L
after the murder of his wife Galsuinthe, 567

;

caused the assassination of Sigebert, king of

Neustria, 575 ; of Clovis, son of Chilperic, 580;
of her husband, by her paramour Landry, 584

;

to clear herself, had many executed; d. 597.
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Frederick III., archduke of Austria, son of

the emperor, Albert I.; h. 1 286; a candidate
for the Imperial crown, 1308; elected by his

partisans, 19 Oct. 13 14; defeated, and taken
prisoner by Louis of Bavaria at Miihldorf, 28
Sept. 1322; d. 13 Jan. 1330.

Frederick, archduke of Austria
;
quarrelled

with the emperor Sigismond, and humbled by
him at Constance, 30 April, 141 5 ; cZ. 24 June,

1436.

Frederick, electors of Brandenburg :

I. Burgrave of Nuremberg, count Hohenzol-
lern ; invested with the electorate of Branden-
burg, by the emperor Sigismond, 1417 . . d. 1440

II. b. 1413 ; elector, 1440 ; abdicated in favour
of his brother, Albert, 1470 . d. 10 Feb. 1471

Frederick William, the great, elector

;

b. 1620 ; succeeded his father, George William,
1640 ; enlarged his states by the peace of West-
phalia, 1648 ; and in 1666, acquired Magdeburg,
16S0 ; created a navy on the Baltic, 1682 . d. 1688

III. Frederick I. of Prussia.

Frederick I.—VII., kings -of Denmark :

I. b. 1471 ; duke of Schleswig and Holstein . 1481
Called to be king in room of Christian II., de-
posed 1523

Eecognised Gustavus Vasa as king of Sweden 1524
Permitted the proclamation of religious tolera-

tion by the diet of Odensee, 1527 d. 10 April, 1533
II. b. 1534 ; succeeded his father, Christian III. 1559
Made successful war with Sweden . . 1563
Concluded peace at Stettin .... 1570
Patronised Tycho Brahe, and founded an ob-
servatory 1574

d. 4 April, 1588
III. b. 1609 ; succeeded his father, Christian TV. 1648
His states invaded by Charles X. of Sweden,
who crossed the frozen Belt with an army, and
besieged Copenhagen 1658
Aided by the Dutch, his army defeated the
Swedes, near Wyborg ... 14 Nov. 1659
Concluded peace . . . . 27 May, 1660
Granted absolute power by the diet, and the
crown made hereditary in his family, 18 Oct. ;

confirmed 14 Nov. 1660
Fostered commerce and literature d. 9 Feb. 1670
IV. b. 12 Oct. 1671 ; succeeded his father, Chris-

tian V 1699
Joined Russia and Poland in the war against
Sweden ...... 1699-1700
Renewed the war ; conquered Scania . . 1709
His army defeated near Helsingburg, by Stein-
bock 10 March, 1710
Occupied Bremen, and invaded Pomerania . 1711
Again defeated at Gadebusch . 20 Dec. 171

2

Captured Steinbock (who had burnt Altona),
and his army at Tonning . . . May, 171

3

Made peace at Fredericksburg . 3 July, 1720
d. 12 Oct. 1730

V. b. 1723; succeeded his father, Christian VI.
6 Aug. 1746

Favoured science, literature, and the arts ; made
a treaty with Sweden 1750

Resisted the demand of the czar Peter III. for
Sleswig ; war broken off by his sudden death,

14 July, 1762 .... d. 14 Jan. 1766
VI. son of Christian VII. . . &. 28 Jan. 1768
Declared co-regent 1784
Formed neutrality alliance with Sweden . 1794
Joined the armed neutrality ; Copenhagen bom-
barded by Nelson .... 2 April, 1801
Joined the continental system of Napoleon

;

Copenhagen bombarded, and taken by Gam-
bier and Cathcart .... 7 Sept. 1807
Became king on the death of his father

13 March, 1808

Supported Napoleon through all his reverses ;

compelled to cede Norway to Sweden, by the
treaty of Kiel, for part of Pomerania 14 Jan. 1814
Established a national bank . . . 181
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d. 3 Dec. 1839
VII. b. 6 Oct. 1808 ; succeeded his father. Chris-

tian VIII 20 Jan. 1848
Proclaimed a new constitution, uniting the
duchies more closely with Denmark 28 Jan. 1848
Contended with an insurrection in the duchies
aided by Prussia Feb. 1848
Made separate peace with Prussia 2 July, 1850
Signed treaty guaranteeing the independence
of the duchies .... 18 Feb. 1852
Promulgated a new constitution . 29 July, 1854
Adopted I Oct. 1855
Ratified the abolition of the Sound dues for a
compensation 14 March, 1857
Accepted the crown of Greece for his relative,

prince William George ... 6 June, 1863
d. 15 Nov. 1863

Frederick-William, elector of Hesse Cassel;

h. 20 Aug. 1802.
Made co-regent by his father . . 30 Sept. 1831
Succeeded his father ... 20 Nov. 1847
Long embroiled with his subjects through his
arbitrary conduct ; fled ; applied to the Frank-
fort diet for help .... 14 Oct. 1850
Restored by an army, Nov. ; returned to Cassel

27 Dec. 1850
Disputes renewed, and continued tiU his states
were annexed to Prussia ... 8 Oct. 1866

Frederick I.—III., emperors of Germany :

I. Barbarossa, b. 1121 ; succeeded Conrad III.

as emperor March, 11 52
Made war with Italy ; took Tortona April, 11 55
Seized Arnold of Brescia, and delivered him to
the pope (who burnt him) ; crowned at Rome

18 June, T155
Made successful war in Poland ; erected the
kingdom of Bohemia, &c 1157
Supreme in Italy ; pr-omulgated new laws ; sub-

'

dued the revolting allies ; destroyed fortifica-

tions of Milan 1162
After continued war with the Lombard League,
defeated at Legnano ... 29 May, 11 76
Entered into a truce for six years . . 1177
Concluded the peace of Constance 25 June, 11 83
Entered on the third crusade . . . 1189
Drowned in the Saleph . . loJune, 1190

II. son of Henry VI. and Constance of Sicily

6. 26 Dec. 1194
King of Sicily at his father's death . . 1197
By the help of France, defeated and deposed
Otho IV., the usurper and murderer of his
uncle, who died 1215
Summoned by the pope to enter on a crusade ;

delayed 1219
Caused his son Henry to be elected king of the
Romans .... about April, 1220
Entered Italy ; crowned at Rome by the pope

22 Nov. 1220
Married Yolande, daughter of Jean de Brienne,
and styled himself king of Jerusalem . 1225
Set out for the Holy Land ; returned after three
days' navigation ; excommunicated by the pope
Gregory IX. 1227
Wrote a justificatory letter, attacking the pope ;

marched against Rome, and expelled the pope, 1228
Set out for Syria ; arrived at Acre 25 Dec. 1228

Made a favourable treaty with the sultan of

Egypt, and entered Jerusalem ;
again excom-

municated, and declared deposed . . 1229
Returned to Sicily ; temporary peace with the
pope ; held a diet at Ravenna . . . 1231
Deposed his son Henry in favour of his son
Conrad 1235
Subdued Frederick of Austria . . . 1236
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Marched into Lombardy ; captured Vicenza
and Mantua ; defeated the Milanese at Corte
Xuova 27 Nov. 1237
Subdued all Lombardy except Brescia and
Milan 1238
Conquered nearly all the papal territories . 1239
The pope proclaimed a crusadfe against him (un-
successful) 1240
His excommunication maintained by the new
pope. Innocent IV 1243

Declared deposed (without effect) by the council
of Lyons, headed by the pope . . 20 June, 1245
Wrote " l)e Arte Venandi cum Avibus," 1227;
while engaged in successful warfare, t^. 13 Dec. 1250

III. Son of Albert I. ; b. 1286; made war with
Louis of Bavaria, 1314 ; defeated and taken pri-

soner at Miihldorf, 28 Sept. 1322 ; relinqmshed
the throne, 1325 d. 1330
IIL (or IV.) The Pacific . . 6. 21 Sept. 1415
Elected emperor 1440
Gave up privileges by a new concordat 17 Feb. 1448
Received the imperial crown and the iron crown
from pope Nicholas V 1452
Renounced his claims on Hungary . , . 1463
His son, Maximilian, married to Mary of Bur-
gundy 1477 d. jg Aug. 1493

Frederick I.—IV. , Electors Palatine :

I. The Victorious ; b. i Aug. 1425 ; regent for his

nephew, Philip, 1449 ; became elector, 1454 : de-
feated the emperor Frederic III. and his nobles,
at Pfeddersheim, 1460 . . . d. 12 Dec. 1476

II. The Wise; b. 12 Dec. 1482; succeeded his

brother Louis 1544
Became a Lutheran, and introduced the reforma-
tion into his states, and joined the league of

Smalkalde 1545
Signed the interim, 1548 . . d. 26 Feb. 1556
IIL (of Simmern) The Pious ; 6. 1515 ; succeeded
Otto Henry 1559

Publicly confessed Calvinism, appealing to the
Bible in the presence of the emperor, Maximi-
lian II. 1560
Assisted the Huguenots with troops commanded
by his son, 1568, 1575 . . . (Z. 26 Oct. 1576

IV. The Just ; b. 1574 ; succeeded his father,

Louis VI. 1583 ; restored peace, fostered litera-

ture, <fec d. 9 Sept. 1610
V. b. 16 Aug, 1596 ; succeeded his father, Frede-
rick IV 9 Sept. 1610
Married Elizabeth, daughter of James I. of Eng-
land 14 Feb. 1613
Elected king of Bohemia ... 26 Aug. 1619
Lost all by the battle of Prague . . 8 Nov. 1620
Proscribed and deposed by the emperor ; visited

several courts, soliciting succour . . 1620-22

Joined Gustavus Adolphus of Sweden, 1628

;

d. 29 Nov. 1632

Frederick, kings of Prussia :

I. b. 1657, succeeded his father, Frederick "Wil-

liam the Great, elector of Brandenburg, as Fred-
erick III 1688

Joined the great alliance against France . . 1691
Aided the emperor against the Turks, and distin-

guished himself at Salenkamen, Belgrade, and
Zenta 1691-97
Founded the university of HaUe . . .1694
With the emperor's consent, under conditions,
crowned himself king of Prussia. . 18 Jan. 1 701
Acquired Neufchatel and Tecklenburg, 1707

d. 25 Feb. 1713
Frederick William I. son ; b. 16S8 ;

king . 1813
Very eccentric ; reduced luxury, and enforced
strict economy; his states enlarged, 1713-20;
founded establishments at Potsdam . . . 1724
Imprisoned his son Frederick, and beheaded his

friend Katte, 1730 . . . d. 31 May 1740
Frederick II. the Great, son . 6. 24 Jan. 1 712
Iligorously treated by his father; king, 1740;
made war with Austria ; took Breslau 3 Jan. 1741

Acquired all Silesia by his victory at Molwitz
10 April 1741

Visited England 1744
Began the seven years' war 1756
Victor at Prague, 6 May ; defeated at Kolin, 18

June ; Victor at Rosbach, 5 Nov. ; at Lissa

5 Dec. 1757
Victor at Zorndorff, 25 Aug. ; defeated at Hoch-
kirchen 14 Oct. 1758
Defeated at Cunnersdorf ... 12 Aug. 1759
Vict* at Pfaffendorf, 15 Aug.; at Torgau, 3 Nov. 1760
Saved by the inefiiciency of his enemies' generals, 1761
Made peace with Russia and Sweden . April, 1762
Took Schweidnitz .... 8 Oct. 1762
Signed the peace of Hubertsburg . 15 Feb. 1763
Shared in the first partition of Poland . . 1772
His "ffiuvres Diverses" published 1750; "(En-
vres," 1788 d. 17 Aug. 1786

Frederick William II. nephew b. 25 Sept. 1744
King 1786
Joined England in restoring the stadtholder of

Holland 1787
Encouraged the Poles to resist Russia . . 1789
By the treaty of Pilnitz joined the emperor Leo-
pold II. to assist the king of France, 20 July, 1791
Sent an army under the duke of Brunswick, July, 1792
Shared in the second partition of Poland . . 1793
Treaty of peace with France signed at Basel

5 April, 1795
Received third share of Poland . . . Oct. 1795

d. 16 Dec. 1797
Frederick William III. son ; 6. 3 Aug. 1770 ;

king 1797
Joined the "armed neutrality," and seized
Hanover and Bremen 1801
Joined the coalition against France ; ruined by
defeat at Jena and Auerstadt, 14 Oct. ; Berlin
entered by the French ... 27 Oct. 1806
Part of his states restored by the peace of Tilsit,

7 July, 1807
Devoted himself to restore his country . 1807-13
Compelled to furnish a contingent against Rus-
sia 24 Feb. 1812

Called on his people to rise against the French
supremacy .... Feb.—March, 1S13
Concluded the treaty of Kalisch with the em-
peror of Russia . . . .28 Feb. 1813
His armies shared in the victories of . . 1813-15
Visited London June, 1814
Joined the Holy Alliance ... 26 Sept. 1815
Recovered all his territories at the congress of

Vienna June, 18x5
Made a concordat ^vith the pope . . . 1821
Joined the congress of Verona . . • . 1822
Obtained the free navigation of the Rhine . 1826

d. 7 June, 1840

Frederick-William IV., son . b. 15 Oct. 1795
Well educated by his father; served in the wars

of 1813-15
King; began a more liberal policy June, 1840
Visited London; god-father to the prince of

Wales 4 Feb. 1842
Promoted an industrial and art exhibition at
BerUn 1844
In consequence of an insurrection at Berlin de-
clared for a constitution, March; escaped assas-

sination by Tesch .... 26 July, 1848
Opened a constituent assembly at Brandenburg,

29 Nov. 1848
Promulgated a new constitution . 5 Dec. 1848
Elected hereditary emperor of the Germans, 28

March ; declined the honour . 29 April, 1849
Again escaped assassination by a soldier, 22 5lay, 1849
Celebrated the 150th anniversary of the establish-

ment of the monarchy . . . iS Jan. 1851
Concluded peace with Denmark . 2 July, 1850
Aided the duchies in their revolt against Frederic
VIII. of Denmark .... April, 1848
Refused to acknowledge the Frankfort diet,

25 Aug. 1850
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Promulgated a new constitution . 31 Jan. 1850
Made peace with Denmark . . 2 July, 1850
Opened an industrial exhibition at Berlin, 28 May, 1852

Declared for neutrality in the Russian war, 6 Sept. 1854
In consequence of illness his brother William
declared regent 23 Oct. 1857

d. 2 Jan. 1861

Fkedekick I.—III., electors of Saxony:
I. the warlike, of Misnia ; b. 1380 . elector, 1423-28

II. the gentle ; b. 1411 ; elector, 1428 ; d. 1464,

when his sons, Ernest and Albert, divide his do-
minions, and form two lines.

III. the wise; b. 17 Jan. 1463; elector, i486; pro-

tected Luther, 1516 ; declined the imperial
crown, 1519 c^. 5 May, 1525

Frederick Augustus, or Augustus, electors

of Saxony and kings of Poland

:

I. b. 1670; elector, 1694; fought against the Turks
for the emperor

;
professed Romanism, 28 May, 1697

Elected king of Poland, 27 June, 1797; allied with
the czar Peter ; recovered Polish territories by
the treaty of Carlowitz, 1706; made war with
Charles XII. of Sweden, 1701 ; defeated in

several battles ; compelled to give up Poland,

1704 ; and make a humiliating peace, 24 Sept.

1706; at Charles's death recovered Poland, 1709;
d. I Feb. 1733

IT. b. 7 Oct. 1696; elector, 1733; elected king of

Poland, 5 Oct. 1733 ; obtained possession by
means of a Russian army, 1736 ; with Austria
made war against Prussia, and lost Saxony,

1745 ; recovered it, 1746 ; his army captured by
Frederick II. of Prussia, 1756; subjugated by
Russian influence . . . . c^. 5 Oct. 1763
Fkedekick Chkistian, son; b. 1722; elector,

5 Oct. 1763 d. ij Dec. 1763

Frederick Augustus I. II., kings of

Saxony

:

I. 6. 23 Dec. 1750; elector .... 1763
Entered the confederation of the Rhine, and
made king Dec. 1806

Allied with Napoleon ; made grand-duke of

Warsaw 1807
His territories the seat of war . . Oct. 181

3

Lost much to Prussia 18 14
d. 5 May, 1827

II. nephew; b. 18 May, 1797 ; co-regent, 18 Sept.

1830 ; king, 6 June, 1836 . . d. g Aug. 1854

Frederick I.—III., kings of Sicily:

I. Fkedekick II., emperor of Germany.
II. b. 1272; elected king, 15 Jan. 1296 ; defended
himself against his brother, James, king of

Aragon, the pope, and Charles of Anjou; married
Charles's sister, Leonora, and recognised. May, 1302
Made war on Naples 1312
Threatened with excommunication ; made a
truce 1314 and 1317
Renewed the war; confiscated ecclesiastical pro-
perty ; his kingdom placed under an interdict, 1320

III. the simple; b. 1341 ; succeeded his father,

Peter II., 16 Oct. 1355; reigned only nominally;
d. 27 July, 1377

Frederick of Hesse-Cassel, king of Sweden

;

h. 1676; d. 1751.
Married Ulrica Leonora, sister of Charles XII., 1715
King-consort, 11 Dec. 1718 . elected king, 1720
Made peace with Prussia, 21 Jan. 1720 ; with
Russia 10 Sept. 1721
Renewed the war with Russia . . Aug. 1741
Signed an advantageous peace at Abo . . 1743
Founded the academy of Stockholm ;

Linnaeus,

president 1732
Promulgated a civil code . . . . 1736

Frederick, king of Wurtemberg; h. 6 Nov.

1754; duke (Frederick II.) at the death of his

father, 23 Dec. 1797; obtained the title of

elector, 1803; joined the confederation of the

Rhine and became king, 1806
;

supported
Napoleon with troops during his wars, 1807-13;

joined the allies, Nov. 1813; d. 30 Oct. 1816.

Frederick Louis, prince of Wales, son of

George II., and father of George III. ; h. 20
Jan. 1707 ; married Augusta of Saxe-Gotha,

27 April, 1736; quarrelled with his father;

d. 20 March, 1 75 1.

Frederick, duke of York, second son of

George III. of England; h. 16 Aug. 1762;
d. 5 Jan. 1827.
Married princess Frederica of Prussia . 29 Sept. 1791
Commanded British forces at Antwerp, 8 April,

1793 ; at siege of Valenciennes . . 23 May, 1793
Defeated at Dunkirk, 7 Sept. 1793 ; at Bois ie

Due, 14 Sept. ; at Boxtel . . . 17 Sept. 1794
Appointed commander-in-chief .... 1798
Defeated near Alkmaar . . . 19 Sept. 1799
Resigned 27 Jan. 1809
Again commander-in-chief 181
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Freeling, Sir Francis, bart. ; l. about 1764;
employed by Mr Palmer in improving the
post-office arrangements, 1787 ;

secretary to

the post-office, 1 797-1836; d. 10 July, 1836.

Freeman, Edward, archaeologist and his-

torian ; h. 1823; published "History of Archi-

tecture," 1849; "History of the Saracens,"

1856; "History of the Norman Conquest,"
1866-69.

Freer, Martha Walker ; I. 25 Oct. 1822
;

married Bev. John Robinson, 1861
;
published

" Life of Margaret, queen of Navarre," 1854 ;

"Regency of Anne of Austria," 1866; &c.

Fregoso, doges of Genoa :

PiETKO, conquered Cyprus, and made an advan-
tageous treaty 1373
Jacopo ; doge, 1390; dethroned by Adorno, the
preceding doge 6 April, 1391
ToMASO defeated the Adorni, and became doge,

July, 1415
Attacked by the duke of Milan ; compelled to

resign 1420
Recovered his dignity 1435
Again deposed and exiled 1442
Declined restoration, 1450 . . d. about 1450
PiETRO ; served the duke of Milan in his youth,
and declared a public enemy and robber by the
Genoese ; made doge ... 8 Dec. 1450
Censured for permitting the conquest of Con-
stantinople by the Turks 1453
Attacked by the king of Aragon ; offered the
sovereignty of Genoa to Charles VII. of France, 1457
Banished by the French ; obtained allies

;

killed in an attack on Genoa . . 14 Sept. 1459
GiANBATTisTA, aided by Milan, overcame the
Adorni ; elected doge ... 26 Nov. 1478
Deposed by his uncle, cardinal Paolo Fregoso, 1483
Joined the Adorni for vengeance ; deposed his

uncle ; banished by the Adorni . . . 1488
At Lyons wrote "Anteros, sive de Amore,"
printed, 1496 d. after 1509

Paolo, archbishop of Genoa, 1452 ; by intrigue

and violence three times doge, 1463, 1477, 1483;
d. 2 March, 1498

Ottaviano and Giano, brothers; expelled the
French from Genoa ; Giano proclaimed doge,

1512; replaced by Ottaviano, 18 June, 15 13;
Giano banished 1514
Surrendered Genoa to the French, himself to be
governor, 1515 ; d. soon after the capture of

Genoa by the Spaniards .... May, 1522
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Freher, Marquard, German jurist and his-

torian; b. 26 July, 1565; published " Origines

Palatinae," 1599 ; d. 13 May, 1614.

Freiligrath, Ferdinand, German poet ; 6. 1

7

June, 1 8 10.

Head of the democratic party at Busseldorf . 1848
Tried and acquitted for publishing his "Die
Todten an den Lebenden," (''The Dead to the
Living"; 1848

Settled in London 1849
Published "Neuere Politische und Sociale
CJedichte" 1849

Freixd, John, physician ;b. 1675 ;
imprisoned

in the tower on the charge of treason, 1 5 ^March,

1723 ;
published " History of Physic," 1725-26

;

d. 26 July, 1 728.

Freixsheim, Johann, German philologist

;

b. 1608; d. 31 Aug. 1660.

Freize, Francisco Jos^, Portuguese historian

and philologist; b. 17 13; published "Vido do
Infant D. Henrique," 1758; d. 1773.
Frejus, Poland de, French traveller

;
pub-

lished an account of his travels in Mauritania,

(1666), 1670.

Fremt, Edmond, French chemist ; b. 28
Feb. 1 8 14; published, with Pelouze, " Traitd

de Chimie," 1860-64.

Fremixet, Alartin de, French historical

painter, called "The French Michael Angelo;"
b. 24 Sept. 1567; d. 16 June, 1619.

Fremoxt d'Ablancourt, Nicolas, French
historian, protestant; b. about 1625; ambas-
sador in Portugal, 1663; patronized bythe prince

of Orange; pubHshed "Xouveau Dictionnaire

des Rimes," 1648 ;
" M^moires concemant

I'Histoire de Portugal," 1701 ; d. about 1694.

Fremont, John Charles, American traveller,

"the Pathfinder of the Rocky Mountains;"
b. 21 Jan. 1S13; narratives of his explorations

in 1842-44, published, 1846, 1856; imsuccessful

candidate for the presidency, 1856.

Frenicle de Bessy, Bernard, French mathe-
matician ; b. about 1605 ; invented the ''method
of exclusions ; " d. 1675.

Frere, Sir Henry Bartle Edward, K.C.B.,
Indian statesman, son of J. Hookham Frere

;

b. 181 5; governor of Bombay, 1862-67.

Frere, John Hookham, diplomatist and
scholar ; b. 1 769 ; translated when a boy the

Saxon poem on Athelstan's ^ictory at Bnman-
burg; wrote " Prospectus of a National Work
by WiUiam and Robert Whistlecraft," (a jeu

d'esprit) ; d. 7 Jan. 1846.

Freret, Nicolas, French scholar and critic;

6.15 Feb. 1 688 ; wrote a memoir on the origin

of the Franks, (printed, 1796), refuting the

popular notions, for which he was imprisoned

in the Bastile, 1 7 14-15; d. 8 March, 1749.

Frerox, Elie Catherine, French critic and
poet, opponent of Voltaire; b. 1 7 19; d. 10

March, 1776. His son, Louis Stanislas,

b. 1 765 ; violent repubhcan ; denounced Louis

XVI. and his queen, June, 1 791; as agent

employed by the convention, cruelly punished
Marseilles, Oct.—Dec. 1793 ;

joined in the
overthrow of Robespierre, July, 1 794 ; and in

the punishment of the Jacobins, 1 794-95 ; went
with Leclerc to St. Domingo ; d. there, 1802,

Frescobaldi, G^ronimo, ItaHan organist and
composer; 6. about 1588; pubUshed " Madri-
gali," and " Fantasie," 1608; " Capricci,"

1624; "Fiori," 1635; rf. about 1654.

Fresenius, Carl Remigius, German chemist

;

b. 28 Dec. 1818; first published (in German)
his Introductions to Qualitative (1841) and
Quantitative (1846) Chemical Analysis, (tran-

slated into French, English, Italian, &c.;, many
editions.

Fresenius, Johann Phihpp, German theolo-

gian; b. 22 Oct. 1705; published "Disputatio
de Justificatione," 1725; rf. 4 July, 176 1.

Fresxel, Augustin Jean, French physicist;

b. 10 May, 1788; published memoirs on the

diffraction of Hght, 1826; double refraction,

1827; constructed a dioptric system of lenses,

employed in lighthouses, 1 8 19; d. 14 July, 1827.

Fresxot, see Bu Fresnoy and Lemjlet.

Freteau de St. Just, Emmanuel Marie
Alichel Philippe, French magistrate ; b. 1 745 ;

imprisoned for bold address to Louis XVI. re-

specting the " diamond necklace affair," 17S7
;

elected president of the constituent assembly,

1 789 ; retired from public life, 1 792 ; executed
for defending Christianity against atheism,

14 June, 1794.
Freuxd, Wilhelm, German philologist

;

b. 1S06; published his Latin-German Dic-
tionary, 1834-45.

Frey, Jean C»5cile, Swiss physician and philo-

logist ; b. about 1580; wrote " Philosophia

Druidarum," 1625; " Cribrum Philosophorum,"
1628; d. I Aug. 1631.

Frey, Jean Jacques, Swiss theologian and
orientalist; b. 1682; published " De OflBcio

Doctoris Christiani," 1711-15 ; d. 1752.
Freycixet, Louis Claude Dessaulses de

;

(&. 7 Aug. 1779 ; d. 18 Aug. 1842) ; and Henri
Louis; (6. 31 Dec. 1777; d. 21 March, 1840;
brothers, French navigators :

Fought in the same engagements . . . 1793-5
Accompanied Uaudin in his exploring voyage
on the south-west coast of Xew Holland, July,
1800 ; made many discoveries : returned. March, 1804

Louis, as commander of the " Uranie." sailed from
Toulon on another southern expedition. 17 Sept. 1S17
His vessel wrecked in " Bale Franc^aise," 14 Feb. 1820
Bought the " Mercury." an American vessel,

which he named ' La Physicienne" . 4 May, 1820
Returned to Havre .... 13 Nov. 1820
His "Voyage de Decouvertes aux Terres Aus-
trales, 1S01-4," published, 1807-16; "Voyage
autour du Monde, 1817-24," published . 1824-44

Freyre, Manoel, Spanish general ; 6. 1 795 ;

distinguished himself in the war of indepen-
dence, 1 809-

1 3 ;
helped much in gaining the

A-ictory at Toulouse, 10 April, 1S14; faithful

to constitutional principles ; retired from public

life, 1820 ; d. 1S34.
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Tkei'TAG, Georg Willielm, German orientalist

;

h. ig Sept. 1788 ;
published " Lexicon Arabico-

Latinum, 1830-7 ;
" Arabum Proverbia,"

1838-42; d. 1 86 1.

rREZiEK, Am^dee Frangois, Savoyard engi-

neer ; b. 1682; published " Traitd des Feux
d'Artifice," 1706; employed to survey coast of

Spanish colonies for defence, 1 712-14 ; and St.

Domingo, 17 19-21 ; his "Voyage to the South
Sea," pubhshed in England, 1717; d. 14 or 16

Oct. 1773.
Fries, Jean, Swiss scholar; h. 1505; friend

of Conrad Gessner, Robert Stephens, &c.
;

published " Dictionarium Latino-Germanicum,"

1541 ;
" Hesiod," 1548 ; d. 28 Jan. 1565.

Fries, Jacob Friedrich, German philosopher,

holding the principles of Kant and Jacobi
;

h. 23 Aug. 1773 ;
published " System der

Philosophic, " 1 804 ;
" System der Metaphysik,"

1824; d. 10 Aug. 1843.

Frisch, Johann Leonard, German theologian

and naturalist; h. 19 March, 1666; said to

have discovered the dye of Prussian blue
;

published, in German, '
' Description of all the

Insects in Germany," 1720-38; cZ. 21 March,

1743-
Frischlin, Nicodemus, German poet and

philologist ; 6. 22 Sept. 1547 ; received the

poetic crown from the emperor Rodolph II.,

for his comedy, "Rebecca" about 1571 ; im-

prisoned by the duke of Wurtemburg for im-

prudent letters ; killed while attempting to

escape, 29 Nov. 1590.

Frisi, Paolo, Italian mathematician ; 6. 13
April, 1728; published " Disquisitio Mathe-
matica in Causam Physicam Figurag et Magni-
tudinis Terrse," 1751 ; d. 22 Nov. 1784.

Frith (or Frtth), John, protestant martyr

;

wrote " Disputacion of Purgatorye " ; burnt at

Smithfield, 4 July, 1533.
Frith, William Powell, R.A., painter ; &. 1819

;

exhibited "Othello and Desdemona" and
'" Malvolio," 1840; "English Merry-making a

Hundred Years' Ago," 1847 ; elected R.A.

1852 ; has since painted the "Ramsgate Sands,"
" Derby Day," "Railway Station," &c.

Fritsch, Ahasuerus, German polygraph ; 5. 16

Dec. 1629 ; d. 9 Sept. 1701.

Fritz, Father Samuel, German missionary

and geographer; h. 1650; preached in South
America, suffering much privation; d. about

1730-
Frizon, Pierre, French theologian

;
pub-

lished "La Sainte Bible Frangoise," with
commentaries, 1621 ;

" Gallia Purpurata,"

1629 ; d. July, 1650, or 1 65 1.

Froben, Jean, Swiss printer, friend of

Erasmus; h. 1460; began to print, 1494;
printed (edited by Erasmus) Greek and Latin

Testament, 15 16; St. Jerome, 15 16; St.

Cyprian, and TertuUian, 1521 ; St. Ambrose,

1527 ; d. Oct. 1527.

Frobisher, Sir Martin, navigator ; b. 1536 ;

sailed to discover the North-West passage,

8 June ; entered Frobisher's strait, 1 1 Aug.

;

returned, bringing home dust supposed to con-

tain gold, 2 Oct. 1576 ; his second expedition,

May— Sept. 1577 ; his third expedition, May
—Oct. 157S j of wound received in attack
on Brest, Nov. 1594.
Frcebel, Carl Poppo, German scholar ; b. 2

Nov. 1786 ; edited many classics printed by his

son, in imitation of the Elzevirs ; cZ. 15 Nov. 1824.

Frgebel, Friedrich, German schoolmaster
;

h. 21 April, 1782; after studying the system of

Pestalozzi, and others, founded a "Kinder-
garten " at Blankenburg, where he published a
work on the subject, 1844; employed by
Ronge to teach it at Hamburg, 1849 ; d. 21
June, 1852.

Frgelich, Erasmus, German numismatist;
b. 2 Oct. 1 700 ;

pubhshed " Utilitas Rei Num-
mariae Veteris," 1733; d. 7 July, 1758.
Froes, Luiz, Portuguese missionary ; b. 1528;

preached in Japan successfully, 1593; his

patrons massacred
;
compelled to retire ; his

"Cartas de Japao," printed, 1589-99; d. 8
J"ly, 1597-
Froidmont (or Froimont), Liber, Belgian

theologian (friend of Jansenius, to whom he
gave his book, " Augustinus " ) ; b. 1587;
his " Commentaire des Actes des Apdtres,"
published, 1670 ; d. 1653.

Froila I.—III., Spanish kings :

I. of Asturias ; b. 722 ; king, 757 ; victorious over
the Moors ; cruel tyrant, killed during an insur-
rection 768

II. of Oviedo ; defeated and slain by the soldiers

of Alfonso, his successor 875
III. cruel tyrant ; king of Oviedo, 910 ; of Leon,
923 ; d. of leprosy 924

'Froissart, Jean, French chronicler ; b. 1337;
received in England by Richard II., 1392;
lost his patron, the comte de Blois, 1397 ; his

"Chroniques" printed before 1504; (English
translation by Lord Berners, 1525 ;

by Johnes,

1803-5) 5 ^- about 1410.

Fromage, Pierre, French missionary and
orientalist; 6. 12 May, 1678; translated parts

of the Bible, and other works, into Arabic;
d. Dec. 1740.

Froment, Frangois Marie, baron, French
legitimist statesman; b. 9 July, 1756; nar-

rowly escaped the massacre, with other catho-

lics, at Nimes, 13 June, 1790; secretary to

Louis XVIIL, 1 793 ; an active agent for the

Bourbons; pensioned by England; ungrate-

fully treated, 1815 ; d. 22 Sept. 1825.

Fromment, Antoine, Genevese reformer, and
friend of Farel; b. 1 5 10; wrote " Les Actes et

les Gestes de Geneve commengant 1 532

"

(printed 1854) ; d. about 1585.

Fronteau, Jean, French archgeologist ; b. 1614;
published "Summatotius Philosophise de Thomoe
Aquinatis Doctrina," 1640; d. April, 1662.
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rRONTiNUS, Sextus Julius, praetor urbanus of
j

Kome, 70; wrote " Strategematicon, " and "De !

Aqueductibus E-omse;" commanded in Britain

about 75-78,

Fronto, Marcus Cornelius, "the orator;"

tutor of M. Aurelius, consul, 153 ; founder of

a class of rhetoricians termed " Frontoniani
;

"

d. after 166 ; some of his epistles recovered;

printed 181 5 and 1823.

Frost, William Edward, A.R.A., painter;

h. Sept. 1810; befriended by Etty; exhibited

"Disarming of Cupid, 1850; "The Glacis,"

1863.

Frocde, James Anthony, historian ; h. 23
April, 1818; took deacon's orders, 1844; pub-

lished "Nemesis of Faith," 1849; "History
of England from the FaU of Wolsey," 1856-69;
" Short Studies on Great Subjects," 1867.

Froude, Rev, Richard Hurrell, brother, theo-

logian; h. 1803; his "Remains," published

1838-39, led to violent controversy; d. 28 Feb,

1836,

Frowde, Philip, dramatist, friend of Addison;
rf. 19 Dec, 1738.

Frugoni, Carlo Innocente, Italian poet; 6, 21

Nov. 1692 ; d. 20 Dec, 1768.

Frumentius, Saint, preached Christianity in

Abyssinia, about 329 ; d. about 360.

Fry, Elizabeth, Quaker, philanthropist
;

h. (Gumey) 1780; married Joseph Fry, 19
Aug. 1800; devoted her life to visiting British

and foreign prisons, &c,, 1813, et seq.; d. 12

Oct, 1845.
FuAD, Mehemed, Pasha, Turkish statesman

;

6. 181 5 ; d. about 1 1 Feb, 1869.
At first a surgeon at Tripoli

;
secretary to embassy

in London ; ambassador at St. Petersburg . 1849
Minister of foreign affairs . . . 1852-53, 1854
Commissioner for punishing the atrocities at
Damascus Aug., Sept. i860
President of the council, July, 1861 ; seraskier

Feb. 1863
Proposed confiscation of the property of the
mosques Sept. 1865
Superseded 5 June, 1866
Foreign minister Feb. 1867
Resigned, but resumed, , , . Jan. 1868

d. about II Feb. 1869

FucHS, Johann Nepomuk, German mineralo-

gist; b. 15 May, 1774; d. 5 March, 1756.
FucHS, Leonhard, German botanist; b. 17

Jan. 1501 ; d. 10 May, 1566.

FuENTES, Pedro Henriquez de Azevedo, conde
de, Spanish general and statesman; b. 1560;
commanded in the war against the French,

1635 ; killed at the battle of Rocroy, 19 May,
1643.
FuESSLi, see Futeli.

FuGER, Friedrich Heinrich, German painter

;

b, 1 75 1 ; illustrated Klopstock's "Messiah;"
painted "Restoration of Peace," 181 5; cZ. 1818,

FuGGER, Ulrich, German scholar ; 6, 20 Aug.
1 526 ; collected a magnificent hbrary, which he
befjueathed to the university of Heidelberg

;

d. 25 June, 1584,

FuLBERT, of Chartres, French bishop ; b. about

950; patron of letters ; d. 10 April, 1028.

His works edited by Papire le Masson, 1585.
FuLDA, Friedrich Carl, German philologist,

&c, ; 6. 13 Sept, 1724; d. 1 1 Dec, 1788,

FuLGENTius, Fabius Claudius Gordianus,

Saint, bishop of Ruspina, in Africa, Latin
father ; b. about 468 ; wrote against Ai-ianism;

his works printed, 15 15; d. I Jan. 533,
FuLGENTius, Faljius Planciades, Latin gram-

marian ; wrote on mytholog;y
; Jl. 6th century.

FuLK I.—v., counts of Anjou:
I. pious and liberal d. 938
II. the Good, brave, learned, and wise . . d. 958
III. Nerra ; b. g-j'z ; preserved his states from the
Bretons by stratagem ; theirduke Couan defeated
and killed about 990

Visited Jerusalem 1003
Seized Saumur, and burnt the monastery of St.

Florent 1025
Visited Jerusalem .... 1035 and 1039
Built many cities, cathedrals, &c. ; d. at Sletz

22 May, 1040
IV. le Rechin ; h. 14 April, 1043 ; quarrelled with

his brother Geoffrey, 1060 ; and remained sole
ruler, 1068 ; began to write the history of
Anjou ; received a golden rose from pope Ur-
ban II., 1096 . . . . tZ. 14 April, 1109

V. the Young, son ; b. 1090 ; his daughter married
"William, son (1119) ; and his son Geoffrey mar-
ried Matilda, daughter, of Henry I. of England 11 27
Set out for Holy Land 1120
Married the daughter of Baldwin II., king of
Jerusalem, and succeeded him as king; crowned

14 Sept. 1131
d. by fall from his horse at Ptolemais 13 Nov. 1142

FuLKE, William, puritan theologian ; b. about

1 540 ;
published a severe " Commentary on the

English Testament translated at Rheims,"
1580; d. 1589,

FuLLARTON, Lady Georgiana Charlotte, nove-
list, daughter of first earl GranviUe ; b. 23 Sept.

181 2; married Mr A, G, Fullarton, 13 July,

1833; published "Ellen Middleton," 1844;
"Lady Bird," 1852; "Too strange not to be
True," 1864,

Fuller, Andrew, Baptist minister ; b. 1 754

;

helped to found the liaptist ^Missionary Society,

1792; published "Sociuianism Indefensible,"

1799; "The Backslider," 1801
;
fZ.7May, 1815.

Fuller, Nicholas, theologian; b. 1557; pub-
lished " Miscellanea Theologica," 1612; d. 1622,*

Fuller, Sarah Margaret, American writer;

b. 23 May, 1810; edited "The Dial," 1839-44;
her " Papers on Literatiire and Art " pub-
lished in London, 1846; came to Europe;
married at Rome the marchese d'Ossoli, 1849;
drowned by shipwreck in sight of New York,
16 July, 1850,

Fullertox, John, Lord Fullerton, Scotch
judge; b. 16 Dec. 1775; lord of session, 1828-

53 ; d. 3 Dec, 1853,
Fuller, Thomas, theologian, ardent royalist

;

b. 1608; published "History of the Holy
War," 1640; " Holy and Profane State," 1642;
" Church History of Britain," 1655 ;

" Worthies
of England," 1662; d. 15 Aug, 1661.
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Fulton, Robert, American engineer ; h. 1765;
d. 24 Feb. 1815.
Came to London as a painter, and worked under
West 1787, et seq.

Devoted himself to mechanics under Eamsay
about 1793

Invented various machines, and studied steam
navigation 1793
Exhibited his torpedo (sub-marine explosive) in

the Seine, and offered his "Nautilus" to the
Directory without success . . . . 1797
Tried his steamboat on the Seine . . 9 Aug. 1803
Not encouraged ; went to London . . . 1804
Returned to New York ; his steamboat successful
on the Hudson 1806
Patented the invention . . . .12 Feb. 1809
Employed by the U.S. government to construct
steamers 1814

FuLViA, dissolute widow of Clodius and of

Curio ; married and devotedly loved Marcus
Antonius, B.C. 44 ;

jealous of Cleopatra

;

raised an insurrection against her husband
;

bitterly reproved by him ; c^. of a broken heart,

40.

FuKETiERE, Antoine, French poet, &c.
;

h. 1620; published "Le Roman Bourgeois,"

1666; d. 14 May, 1688.

FuRiNi, Francesco, Florentine painter; h. 1604;

d. 1646.

FuRius, Federico (Seriolanus) Spanish states-

man and moralist; h. about 15 10; contended
for translations of the scriptures

;
protected by

Charles V., and made tutor to his son Philip ;

vainly endeavoured to make peace between
Philip and the Low Countries ; d. 1 592.

FuRSTENBEEG, Ferdinand von, German bishop,

poet, &c. ; 6. 21 Oct. 1626; elected bishop of

Paderborn, 1661
;
published "Poemata," 1656;

"Monumenta Paderbornensia," 1 669; d. 26
June, 1683.

FusELi or FuESSLi, John Henry, R.A., Swiss

painter ; h. 1 742 ; came to England, and
patronised by Re^molds, 1763; published his

"Lectures," 1820; d. (in London), 16 April,

1825.

Fusi, Antoine, French theologian ; h. about

1565 ; accused of sorcery and immorality by
the Jesuits, 1609; deprived and imprisoned for

a libel " Mastigophore," written in revenge,

16 12; retired to Geneva, became a protestant,

and married
;
published " Le Franco Archer

de la Yraye Eglise," 1619; d. 1635.

Fuss, von, SA^dss physicists :

Nicolas ; b. 30 Jan. 1755 ; became assistant of Euler
at St. Petersburg, 1773 : secretary of the academy
there, 1800 ; d. 4 Jan. 1826.

Paul Heinrich, son; b. 2 June 1797; published
"Correspondence de quelques' CelSbres Geometres,"
1843; "Euleri Opera Posthuma," &c. ; d. 21 Jan.
x855-

Georg Albert, brother ; b. 25 Dec. 1806
; published

Geographical, Magnetical, and Hypsometrical Obser-
vations in a journey to Siberia and China (1830-32),"

1838, &c. ; d. 17 Jan. 1854.

Fust, or Faust, Johann of Guttenberg, one

of the reputed discoverers of printing; with
Peter Schoffer printed the Mazarine Bible,

1455; Psalter, 1457.

Fust, Sir Herbert Jenner, judge; h. 1777 ;

made dean of the arches, and judge of the pre-

rogative court of Canterbury, 1834; took the
additional name of Fust, 1842 ; d. 20 Feb.
1852.

Futteh, Ali-Ochah, (Baba Khan), king of

Persia ; b. about 1762 ;
king, 1767 ; d.

1834.

Fux, (or FuCHs), Johann Joseph, German
composer; h. 1660 ; master of the chapel to

the emperors Leopold I., Joseph I., and
Charles VL

;
composed "Elisa," 1 714, and

other operas, &c. ; d. about 1 740.
FuzELiER, Louis, prolific French dramatic

author; h. 1672; d. 19 Sept. 1752.
Fyfe, Andrew, M.D., Scotch anatomist and

chemist; b. 18 Jan. 1792; published "System
of Anatomy and Physiology," second edition,

1787; "Elements of Chemistry," 1827; d. 31
Dec. 1861.

G
Gaab, Johann Friedrich, German historian

and theologian; b. 10 Oct. 1761; d. 2 March,
1832.

Gabbiani, Antonio Domenico, Florentine
painter ; b. 1652 ; killed by fall from a scaffold

while painting, 1726.

Gabinius, Aulus, Roman consul and legis-

lator
;
proconsul of Syria ; defended by Cicero

when accused of treason and corruption
;
exiled,

B.C. 54 ; d. 48 or 47.
Gabiot, Jean Louis, French poet and drama-

tist; b. 1759; d. 12 Sept. 1811.

Gabriel de Chinon, French Capuchin mis-

sionary; settled at Ispahan about 1640; d. at

Malabar, 27 June, 1670; his " Relations Nou-
velles du Levant," published, 1 67 1.

Gabriel, Jacques, French architect; b. 1667;
d. 1742.

Gabriel, Sionita, Syro-Maronite orientalist ;

b. 1677; studied at Rome; went to Paris, and
became professor, 16 14; translated the Psalms
from Syriac into Latin, 1625 ; d. 1648.

Gabrielle, "La Belle," see Esirees.

Gabrielli, Cattarina, Italian singer; b. 12

Nov. 1730 ;
daughter of his cook

;
adopted

and educated by Prince Gabrielli at Rome
;

d. April, 1796.

Gabrielli, Giacomo, podestk of Orvieto

;

summoned to the defence of Florence ; success-

ful, 1315; and made " capitano," 1336; by his

tyranny incurred hatred
;
retired, 1341 ;

again

governor of Florence, 1357.
Gabrini, see Rienzi.

Gacon, Fran§ois, French satiric poet

;

b. 1667; imprisoned for his "Poete sang

Fard, " printed, 1696; wrote "Anti-Rousseau,"

1 71 2; "L'Homere Veng^," 17 15; d. 15 Nov.

1725.
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Gadbury, John, astrologer ; &. 31 Dec. 1627;
published "Celestial Ambassador," 1656

;

" Doctrine of Nativities," 1658; "Astrological

Sermon, with a Diary of the Weather for

Twenty-one Years," 1691 ; d. about 1692.

Gaddesden, John of, physician ; his " Rosa
Aaiglica, seu Practica Medicinae," printed,

1492 ; d. about 1350.

Gaddi, Florentine painters : Gaddo, worked
in Mosaic; h. 1239; d. 1312. Taddeo, son,

pupil of Giotto ; h. 1300; d. after 20 Aug. 1 366.

Angiolo, son; h. 1324; d. 1387.

Gadebusch, Friedrich Conrad, German his-

torian; h. 29 July, 1 7 19; published "Annals
of Livonia," 1780-3; d. 9 July, 1788.

Gaelen, Alexander van, Dutch painter of

battles; h. 1670; d. 1728.

Gaertner, or Gartner, German architects:

JoHANN Andreas, b. 1743; d. 1826. Fried-
rich VON, son ; h. 1 792 ;

employed by the

court of Bavaria; d. 21 April, 1847.

Gaertner, Joseph, German botanist ; 6. 22

March, 1739; published " De Fructibus et

SeminibusPlantarum," 1789-91 ; d. 13 July, 1 79 1.

Gaffarel, Jacques, French mystic; h. 1601

;

published " Abdita Divinae Mysteria," 1625;
" Curiositds Inouyes sur la Sculptur Talis-

manique des Persans," 1629; d. 168 1.

Gaforio, or Gafori, Franchino, Italian

musician; h. 14 Jan. 145 1
;
published " Theo-

ricum Opus Musicae Disciplinae, " i486 ;
" Prac-

tica Musicae," 1496; d. 24 June, 1522.

Gage, Thomas, adventurer; h. about 1597;
studied in Spain, and became a Jesuit ; sailed

for America as a missionary, July, 1625; re-

turned to England, and abjured Romanism,
about 1 639 ;

published ' * Survey of the West
Indies," 1648 ;

joined a buccaneering expedi-

tion against the Spanish settlements, 1655;
d. in Jamaica, 1655.

Gage, Thomas, general, governor of Mon-
treal, 1760; succeeded lord Amherst in com-
mand of the British troops in America, 1 763

;

governor of Massachusetts ; carried out the

repressive measures of the government against

Boston, 1774; seized a depot of arms at Salem,

Feb. 1775; which led to the beginning of the

war with the battle of Bunker's Hill, 17 June,

1775; recalled, Oct. 1775; d. 1787.

Gagern, von, German statesmen

:

JoHANN Christoph Ernst, baron ; 6, 25 Jan. 1766
Represented Nassau at the diet . . . 1791
Interdicted by Napoleon from serving any Ger-
man power ; took part in the attempted insur-

rection in the Tyrol 1812
Minister for the Netherlands at the Frankfort
diet 1814
Contended with Metternich for the unity of Ger-
many, 18 18 (f. 22 Oct. 1852

Friedrich, son ; b. 24 Oct. 1794 ;
general in ser-

vice of the Netherlands ; killed in battle with
Baden insurgents under Hecker . 20 April, 1848

Hkinrich Wilhelm August, brother ; agitated
for formation of a new German confederation,
headed by Prussia .... March, 1848

Presided at the Frankfort parliament, 7 Jan.,
which offered the imperial crown to the king
of Prussia 28 March, 1849
Member of the Erfurt assembly . . March, 1850
Fought for the duchies at Idstedt, &c. . 1850
Maximilian, b. t8io ; served in the Netherlands ;

member of the German parliaments at Frank-
fort, March, 1849 ; and Erfurt . March, 1850

Gagni, or Gagn^;, Jean de, French theolo-

gian; recovered many ancient MSS.
;

pub-
lished " Alcionus Avitus et C. M. Victor,

Christiani Poetae," 1536; d. 1549.
Gagnier, Jean, French orientalist ; h. about

1670; professor at Oxford, 1715; published
" De Vita et Rebus Gestis Mahomedis," 1723

;

d. 2 March, 1740.

Gaguin, Robert, French chronicler and diplo-

matist; h. about 1425 ;
employed by Louis XI.

and Charles VIII. ; his " Compendiimi supra
Francorum Gestis" printed, 1497 ; d. 22 July,

1502.

Gail, French writers

:

Jean Baptiste, hellenist and translator; h. 4
July, 1755; narrowly escaped proscription, 1792;
translated Lucian, 1780 ; Theocritus, 1796

;

Anthologia, 1801 . . . . d. 5 Feb. 1839
Edme Sophie Garre, wife, eminent musician

;

b. 1776; married, 1794; soon separated; com-
posed many operas . . . d. 24 July, 1819
Jean Fran^:ois, son, musician ; 6. 28 Oct. 1795 ;

published " Geographi Minores," 1826-31, &c. ;

d. 22 April, 1845

Gaillard, Antoine, sieur de la Porte Neille,

a name given to a licentious satirical French
poet, whose "CEu\Tes Meldes" appeared, 1634.

Gaillard, Gabriel Henri, French historian

;

h. 1726; published " Histoire de Fran5ois I,"

1766-9 ;
" Dictionnaire Historique," 1789-

1804; d. 13 Feb. 1806.

Gaillard, Honor^ Reynaud de, eloquent

French preacher; 6. 9 Oct. 1641;^. ii June, 1727.

Gainsborough, Thomas, R. A., landscape and
portrait painter; h. 1727; R.A., 1 768; d. 2
Aug. 1788.

Gaisford, Thomas, dean of Christ church
;

h. 22 Dec. 1779; edited "Poetae Minorca
Graeci," 1816; "Herodotus," 1824-25; d. 2
June, 1855.
Gaius, or Caius, Roman jurist; wrote

" Institutes; "/. 2nd century.

Galba, Publius Sulpicius, Roman consul

;

B.C. 211 ; commanded in Macedonian war,

210-14
; 200199.

Galba, Servius Sulpicius, Roman praetor

;

commanded against the revolted Lusitanians,

B.C. 151 ; induced them to surrender, and then
massacred or enslaved them, 150; arraigned,

but forgiven
;
consul, 144; d. after 138.

Galba, Servius Sulpicius, emperor of Rome
;

h. 24 Dec. 3 ;
employed by Nero, 61 ; suc-

ceeded him, 68
;
murdered, 15 Jan. 69.

Galbraith, Rev. William, Scotch mathema-
tician; h. 23 April, 1786; published mathema-
tical and astronomical tables, 1827-34;
barometric tables, 1833 ;

many papers
; 27

Oct. 1850.

N
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Gale, scholars:
Theophilus, nonconformist; h. 1628; published
"The Court of the Gentiles; a discourse
touching the original of Human Literature,"

1669-77 ^- March, 1678
EoGER, son; h. 1672; published **Antonini Itine-

rarium Britanniarum," 1709; "Knowledge of

Medals," 1697 . . . . rf. 25 June, 1744
Samuel, brother; b. 17 Dec. 1682 ; published
"History of Winchester Cathedral," 1715;

d. 10 Jan. 1754

Gale, Thomas, surgeon ; 6, 1 507 ;
published

"Enchiridion of Chirurgie," 1563; d. after

1586.

Galen, ChristophBemhardMatthseus ; &. 1 600

;

elected prince bishop of Munster, 1650 ; a

general of the army against the Turks, 1664 ;

termed a " mitred brigand ;
" d. 19 Sept. 1678,

Galenus, Claudius, physician; 6, at Pergamus,
Mysia, 130; came to Kome about 161 ; em-
ployed by Marcus Aurelius and Severus

;

wrote on medicine, anatomy, and physiology,

&c.; d. about 200.

Galeotti, Sebastiano, Tuscan painter; h. about

1676; d. 1746.

Galerius Valerius Maximianus, see

Maximianus.
Galesuinthe, daughter of Athanagilde, king

of the Goths; h. about 541 ; married to Chil-

peric, king of Neustria, 567; strangled to make
way for Freddgonde, 568.

Galiani, Ferdinando, Neapolitan political

economist and writer ; 6. 2 Dec. 1728; termed
"Machiavellino ;" published "Dialogue sur les

Bl^s," 1770; "sur les Devoirs des Princes

Neutres," 1778; d. 30 Oct. 1787.

Galilei, Italian philosophers :

ViNCENZO, musical composer, &c.; 6. about 1533;
published "Dialogo della Musica Antica e

Moderna," 1581 . . . . d. about 1595
Galileo, son, astronomer and physicist; b. 13

(or 15) Feb. 1564 ; discovered the law of the
vibrations of the pendulum . . . 1583

Professor at Padua .... 1593-1609
Invented a thermometer . . , . 1597
Constructed his first telescope . . . 1609
Discovered Jupiter's satellites, &c., 8 Jan. etseq., 1610
Published " Quatuor Dialogi de duobus Maximis
Mundi Systematibus ;

" imprisoned by the in-

quisition at Rome for opposing the Ptolemaic
theory . , 1632
Signed his abjuration (saying in an under voice)
" S pur si muove," .... June, 1633
Became blind ; published "De Scripturse Sacrse

Testimoniis," 1636 . . . d. 8 Jan. 1642
ViNCENZO, son ; b. 22 Aug. 1606; taught by his

father ;
proposed the application of pendulums

to clocks about 1639 . . . d. z6 May, 1649

Gall, St., Irish abbot; h. 551; preached

the gospel to the Swiss about 585 ; built a

monastery in the canton which now bears his

name ; d. 16 Oct. 646.

Gall, Franz Joseph, German physiologist,

founder of craniology or phrenology; 6. 9
March, 1758; d. 22 Aug. 1828.

A physician at Vienna, 1785 ; lectured on the
brain 1796
Joined by Spurzheim 1800

Prohibited lecturing 1802

Presented "Recherches sur le Systeme Nerveux
en general et celui du Cerveau en particulier

"

to the Paris Academy of Sciences . 14 March, 1808
With Spurzheim published " Anatomic et Phy-
sologie du Systeme Nerveux," &c., 1810-18 ;

" Sur les Fonctions du Cerveau," 1822-25.

Galla Placidia, see Placidia.

Galland, Antoine, French orientalist

;

b. 1646 ; d. 17 Feb. 1815.
Went to Constantinople to study the Greek theo-
logy 1670
Copied inscriptions, &c. ; brought back marbles ;

sent again as "antiquary of the king" . . 1679
Published "Les Mille et une Nuits, contes
Arabes, traduits en Frangais," 1704-17; "Les
Contes et Fables Indiennes de Bidpai et de
Lokman" 1724

Gallaudet, Thomas, American clergyman,
and instructor of the deaf and dumb ; b. 10
April, 1 787 ;

principal of the American asy-

lum for the deaf and dumb
;
opened, 1 5 April,

1817 ; d. 10 Sept. 1851.

Gallatin, Abraham Albert Alphonse, Swiss
political economist and statesman ; b. 29 Jan,

1761. ; d 12 Aug. 1849.
Went to United States, and fought in the war of
independence 1780
United States senator 1793
Secretary of the treasury 1801
As a commissioner, signed the peace of Ghent

24 Dec. 1814
American minister in Eussia, 1813 ; in France,
1816-23 ; in England 1826

Published "Memoir on the North East Boun-
dary" 1843

Galle, Flemish engravers : Philippe, b. 1 537;
d. 1612, His sons : Theodore, b. 1560; Cor-
NEILLE, b. 1570 ;

CORNEILLE, his SOU, 6. 160O.

Galle, Andr^, French medallist ; 6. 1 5 May,
1761 ;

employed by the republic, the emperor,

the bank of France, &c. ; d. 22 Dec. 1844.

Galle, Servius, Dutch philologist; b. about

1630; published * * Lactantius, " 1600; "Disser-

tationes de Sybilles," 1688; d. 1709.

Gallienus, Publius Licinius Valerianus

Egnatius, emperor of Eome; made his associ-

ate by his father, Valerian, 253; succeeded

him, 260 ; slain by his soldiers, March, 268.

Gallitzin, Russian family :

Mikhail, general, defeated and taken prisoner

by the Poles 8 Sept. 1514
Released by the king, and honoured by the czar;

d. soon after.

George Bulgakov, general ; executed the ven-
geance of Ivan the Terrible against Wenden,
1577 d. 1585 or 1586

Vassilii, with his brother Ivan, supported the

false Demetrius .... 7 May, 1605

Murdered the royal family . . 10 June, 1605

Joined in the plot which caused the death of

Demetrius 27 May, 1606

Assisted to dethrone his successor, Vassilii

Khovski, and offered the throne to Ladislaus

of Poland, 1610 d. 1610

Vassilii, general and statesman . . b. 1633
Re-organised the army, and induced Feodor to

reduce greatly the pretensions of the nobles,

burning their registers . . . 12 Jan. 1682

As chancellor, ruled under the princess Sophia, 1682

Disgraced by Peter (the Great), and exiled 1689
d. 13 March, 1713
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Mikhail, general and statesman 6. i Nov. 1675
Honoured by Peter I. ; defeated the Swedes at

Dobry, Lithuania ... 29 Aug. 1708
Governor of Finland .... 1714-21

Beat the Swedes under Armfeld, 1714 ; and in a
naval battle near Grcenham . . 27 July, 1720
Made field marshal by Catherine I. . 1725

d. 21 Dec. 1730
Alexander, son, general ; favourite of Cathe-

rine II 6. 17 Nov. 1718
Defeated the Turks atChoczim . 21 April, 1769

d. 23 Oct. 1783
Dmitri, statesman , . . 6. 15 May, 1721

By his will, endowed a noble hospital at Mos-
cow, opened, 1802 . . . d. 30 Sept. 1793

Emanuel, prince, soldier and author 6. 4 Jan. 1804
published " La Finlande en 1848," 1852;
" Contes Busses d'lvan Nikitienko," 1843-48

d. I Feb. 1853

Gallo, Andrea, Sicilian physicist and anti-

quary; 6. 1732; published " Lettere sul Terre-

moto del 1783," 1783; d. May, 1814.

Gallo, Marzio Mastrilh, duca di, Xeapolitan

statesman ; 6. 1753 ;
vainly endeavoured to pre-

serve neutrahty during the French war, 1 793 ;

foreign minister under Joseph Bonaparte, 1806;

accompanied him to Spain, May, 1808; re-

joined Ferdinand when restored, 181 5 ; at

Laybach opposed the Austrian intervention,

Jan. 1821 ; d. Feb. 1833.

Galloche, Loms, French historical painter;

I. 24 Aug. 1670; d. 21 July, 1 76 1.

Gallois, Charles Andr^ Gustave Leonard,
French democratic historian and publicist;

h. 30 Nov. 1789; published "Biographie des

Contemporains par Napoleon," 1824; " His-

toire de Xapol^on par lui-meme," 1825 ;
" His-

toire de la Convention Nationale d'apr^s Im-

meme," 1834-35; " Histoire des JoumaUstes,
de la Revolution (1789-96)," 1845-46, ; d. 27
Dec. 1 85 1.

Gallois, Jean, French critic; 6. 14 June,

1632 ; edited the "Journal des Sgavants," 1665

;

d. 9 April, 1 707.

Gallois, Jean Antoine Gauvain, French poli-

tician; h. about 1755; president of the tribu-

nate, 1802; secretary, 1804-13; employed by
Lovds XVIII., 1818; wrote "Eetour de I'Age

d'Or, ou E^gne de Lotus XVI.," a poem, 1774;
d. 1828.

Galloni, Antonio, Italian martyrologist

;

I. about 1550; d. 1605.

Galloway, Thomas, Scotch mathematician;
6. 6 Feb. 1796.

Gallucci, Giovanni Paolo, Italian astronomer;

published " Theatrum Mimdi et Temporis,"

1589 ; fl. 1 6th century.

Galluppi, Pasquale, Italian philosopher ; h. 2

April, 1770; endeavoured to re-establish the

old philosophy, considering man in his double

essence, spiritual and material
;

published
" Elementi de FUosofia," 1832 ;

" Filosofia

della Volunt^," 1835-42, &c. ; d. Nov.
1846.

Gallus, Caius Aquillius, Boman jurist, praetor

with Cicero, B.C. 67-66.

Gallus, Caius ComeKus, Roman poet and
orator; h. about B.C. 66: friend of Augustus;
accompanied him to Egypt, and made prefect

of it, 31 ;
disgraced; d. by suicide, 26.

Gallus, Caius Vibius Trebonianus, emperor
of Eome; elected after the death of Decius, Nov.

251; made disgraceful peace with the bar-

barians ; killed by his soldiers, 453 or 454.
Galluzzi, or Gallucci, Tarqvunio, Italian

Jesuit; h. 1574; published " Virgilianae Vindi-

cationes," 1620; d. 1649.

Gally, Henry, theologian; 6. Aug. 1696;
published translation of Theophrastus, 1 725;
"Dissertations against pronouncing Greek ac-

cording to Accents," 1754-5 ; d. 7 Aug. 1769.

Galt, John, Scotch novelist; h. 2 May, 1779

;

d. II April, 1839.

Published "Ayrshire Legatees," 1820-21; "Annals
of the Parish," "The Entail," "Sir Andrew
Wylie," "The Spaewife." "Laurie Todd," <S:c.,

i2,2o, et s(q. : "Autobiography" . . . 1833
Alexander Tilloch, son ; b. 6 Sept. 1817 ;

finance minister of Canada, Aug. 1858—May, 1862
March, 1864—Aug. 1866

Galuppi, Baldassare, "Buranello," Italian

musical composer ; b. 1 703 ; d. Jan. 1 785.

Galvani, Aloisio, Italian physician and
philosopher; h. 9 Sept. 1737; discovered

phenomena of galvanism and animal electricity,

6 Nov. 1780; published "De Viribus Electri-

citatis in Motu Musculari," 1791 ; d. 4 Dec,

1798.

Gama, Josd Basilio da, Brazilian poet; h. 1740;
published "L'Uruguay," 1769; d. 31 July,

1795.
Gama, Vasco da, Portuguese navigator ;

h. about 1469; sailed from Lisbon, 8 July;
doubled the cape and discovered the passage to

India, 22 Nov. 1497 ; returned to Lisbon, about
Sept. 1499 ;

appointed admiral of the Indies,

10 Jan. 1502 ; made viceroy; d. 24 or 25 Dec.

1524-

Gamaches, Etienne Simon, French philoso-

pher; h. about 1672; published (vmder the

name Charigny) " Systeme du Coe\ir," 1 708;
"Astronomic Physique," 1 740; d. 7 Feb.

1756.

Gamaches, Philippe de, French theologian
;

6. 1568 ; wrote commentaries on the " Summa"
of St. Thomas ;

" Theologia Practica," printed

1629; d. 1625.

G^oiALiEL, Jewish rabbi, teacher of Paxil,

advised the release of the apostles, 33.

Gamba, Jacques Fran9ais, French traveller;

h. 26 Dec. 1 763 ;
published " Voyage dans la

Eussie M^ridionale, 182024," 1826 ; rf. 27
May, 1833.
Gamba, Pietro, conte de, Italian patriot,

ardent friend of Greece, brother of the countess

Guiccioli, mistress of lord Byron; h. 1801

;

published " Narrative of Lord Byron's Last
Journey to Greece," 1825 ; d. in Greece,

1826.



GAM 196 GAR

Gambacorta, nobles of Pisa :

Francesco, statesman, conservator of Pisa ; induced
by a plot to surrender its liberties to the emperor
Charles IV. ; endeavoured to recover them ; executed
with his brothers and others, as traitors to the
emperor, 26 May, 1355.
PiETRO, nephew, and his family recalled to Pisa, 1369;
defended its liberties ; assassinated, 21 Oct. 1392.

Giovanni, nephew ; last of the lords of Pisa ; recalled,

1405 : admitted the besieging Florentines into Pisa,

8 and 9 March, 1406.

Gambaka, Lorenzo, Italian Latin poet

;

6. 1506; published "De Navigatione C.

Columbi," 1581 ; d. 1596.

Gambara, Veronica, Italian poetess ; 6. 29
Nov. 1485; d. IT, June, 1550; her letters and
poems printed 1759.
Gambart, Jean Fdlix Adolphe, French

astronomer; h. May, 1800; discovered thirteen

comets, 1822-33; d. 23 July, 1836.

Gambier, J ames Gambler, lord, admiral

;

6. 13 Oct. 1756; bombarded Copenhagen, and
captured the Danish fleet, 2-8 Sept. 1807 ;

with lord Cochrane destroyed part of the

French fleet in Basque roads, 1 1 and 12 April,

1809 ; exonerated from charge of neglecting to

support Cochrane, 4Aug. 1 809 ; d. 1 9 April, 1833.

Gambold, John, philologist; made a bishop

by the Moravians, 1754; published "Short
Suimnary of Christian Doctrine," 1767; d. it,

Sept. 1 77 1.

Gamon, Christophe, French poet; h. 1576;
wrote "Le Tr^sor des Tr^sors," "Les
Pescheries," &c. ; d. 1621.

Gandolphy, Peter, Romanist priest ; h. about

1 760 ;
published " Defence of the Ancient

Faith," 181 1 ; censured for a sermon on the

relations between the spiritual and temporal

authority, 1816 ; d. 1816.

Gandon, James, architect ; h. 1 741 ; edited

*' Vitruvius Britannicus ;" d. 1824.

Gandy, John Peter, see Deering.

Ganganelli, see Clement XIV.
Ganilh, Charles, French political economist

;

&. 6 Jan. 1758 ;
published "Systemes d'Econo-

mie Publique," 1809-21 ;
" Th^orie d'Economie

Politique," 1815-22; d. 1836.

Gannal, Jean Nicolas, French chemist

;

h, 28 July, 1791 ;
applied science to manufac-

ture of ink, candles, lint, paper, &c.
;
published

"HistoiredesEmbaumements," 1837; d. 1852.

Gans, Edward, German jurist; b. 22 March,

1798; d. 5 May, 1839.

Garamond, Claude, French engraver and type-

founder; cast Greek types for Estienne ; d. 1 56 1

.

Garampi, Giuseppe, Italian bishop and anti-

quary; b. 1723; collected a great library
;
pre-

pared materials for " Orbis Christianus
;

" d. 4
May 1792.

Garasse, rran§ois, French Jesuit, sharp

polemical writer; b. 1 585; published "Elixir

Calvinisticum, " 1615; "Le Rabelais Reform^,"

1619; "La Doctrine Curieuse des Beaux
Esprits de ce Temps," 1623 ; d. 14 June, 1631.

Garat, Dominique Joseph, French politician
;

b. 8 Sept. 1749 ; d. 9 Dec. 1833.

"Worked for Panckoucke ; made professor of his-

tory at Paris 1785
Elected member of the Assembly ; reported its

proceedings in the " Journal de Paris" 1789, et seq.

As minister of justice, announced his sentence
to Louis XVI. Jan. 1793
Minister of the interior .... May, 1793
Vainly endeavoured to save the Girondists

March, 1794
Employed under the directory, the consulate, and
the empire ijgs, et seq.

As senator, voted for the faU of Napoleon April, 1814
Expelled from the Institute .... 1816

Garat, Jean Pierre, French vocalist; h. 25
April 1764; d. I March, 1833.
Garay, Janos, Hungarian poet (blind)

;

b. 1812
;
published " Czutar," 1836 ; d. 4 Nov.

1853-
Garay, Juan de, Spanish captain; b. 1541 ;

founded Buenos Ayres, 1 580; d. about 1580.
Garbett, James, archdeacon of Chichester;

b. about 1802; professor of poetry, Oxford,

1842-52; published Bampton Lectures (" Christ

as Prophet, Priest, and King"), 1842; "Christ
on Earth," 1847.

Garbieri, Lorenzo, Bolognese painter ; b. 1580;
d. 1654.

Garbo, Rafaele, Florentine painter ; b. 1476

;

d. 1534.
Garcam, or Garqao, Pedro Antonio Correa,

"the Portugese Horace;" b. 24 April, 1724;
imprisoned by Pombal, 1771 ; his " Obras
Poeticas" printed 1778; d. 10 Nov. 1772.
Garcia I.—II., counts of Castile:

I. b. 938 ; defeated the Moors under Almanzor,
984 ; himself defeated, taken prisoner ; d. of
his wounds 990

II. b. 1008 ; assassinated 1022

Garcia, see Malibran.

Garcia, Manuel de Populo Vicente, Spanish
musician and composer; 6. 21 Jan. 1775; cZ. 9
June, 1832. His son, Manuel, professor of

music; b. 1805; published " Mdmoire sur la

Voix Humaine," 1840; "Ecole di Garcia,"

1 841.

Garcia di Mascaeenhas, Braz, Portugese
poet; b. 3 Feb. 1596; d. 8 Aug. 1656.

Garcia y Paredes, Diego, the Bayard of

Spain ; b. May, 1466 ; served against the Por-

tuguese and Moors, 1478 ;
successively [served

under the pope, the kings of Spain, and the

emperor, at fifteen battles and seventeen sieges

;

his autobiography printed in the " Claros Va-
rones de Espana," 1543; d. 1530.

Garcias Lasso (Garcilasso) de la Vega,
Spanish soldier and poet; b. 1503; d. of a
wound in a battle near Frejus, 1536; poems
printed with Boscan's, 1543.
Garcias Lasso (Garcilasso) de la Vega,

Spanish captain (conquistador) ; served under
Cortes and Pizarro ; defeated Gonzales Pizarro,

9 April; made governor of Cuzco, 1548;
d. 1559.
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Gaecilasso, termed the "Inca" (from his

mother, a Peruvian princess) ; son of preced-

ing; h. about 1530; explored Peru, collecting

antiquities ; excited suspicions of Philip II.
;

imprisoned, 1560 ; his "Comentaries Reales que
tratan del Origen de los Incas," printed 1609 ;

d. I April, 1568.

Gakdin Dumesnil, Jean Baptiste, French
scholar; h. 1 720; published "Synonymes La-
tins," 1772; d. 1802.

Gardiner, Allen, commander R.N. ; h. 1794;
left England on a mission to Patagonia, Sept.

1850; with his companions starved; d. 6 Sejjt.

1851.

Gardiner, James, colonel; b. 1688; killed at

the battle of Prestonpans, 21 Sept. 1745.
Gardiner, Stephen, bishop of Winchester

;

statesman; b. 1483; d. 12 Nov. 1555.
Patronised by Wolsey ; employed to negotiate
the divorce of Henry VIII. and Catherine of
Aragon, 1527 ; made bishop of Winchester, 1531
Adopted the king's views on the papal supre-
macy, and published " De Vera Obedientia" . 1534
Disgraced 1547
Restored by Mary, and made chancellor Aug. 1553
Promoted persecution of the Protestants, and
marriage of Mary with Philip of Spain . . 1554

Gardner, Allan Gardner, lord admiral ; b. 12

April, 1742 ; in battle of i June, 1794, and
other engagements; suppressed a mutiny at

Portsmouth early in 1797; created baron, 27
Nov, 1806; d. 15 Aug. 1809.

Garengeot, Rend Jacques Croissant de,

French surgeon; b. 1688; published " Trait^

des Operations de Chirurgie," 1723; d. 10 Dec.

1759.
Garet, Jean, French Benedictine; b. 1627;

edited " Cassiodorus," 1676; d. Sept. 1694.

Garibaldi, Giuseppe, Italian general; b. at

Nice, 22 July, 1807 :

Entered Piedmontese service ; dismissed for
joining Mazzini in a conspiracy . . -1834
Entered service of the republic of Uruguay, and
fought in several battles 1842
Entered service of Monte Video.... 1844
His services declined by Charles Albert of Sar-
dinia 1848
Elected deputy for Nice in the Piedmontese
Assembly Sept. 1848
Called to Rome by Mazzini ; entrusted with its

defence April, 1850
Defeated the Neapolitans under Rosellini, 9 May ;

under Ferdinand II 19 May, 1850
Retired with a small army from Rome, 2 July, 1850
Travelled in America, China, <fec. . 1850, et stq.

Returned to Genoa, and became captain of a mer-
chant vessel ; afterwards settled in a farm at

Caprera 1854-9
Organised Alpine Cliasseurs, and fought in the
war May—June, 1859
Exhorted Italians to arm, July ; appealed to the
Neapolitans, Oct. ; retired from the Sardinian
service Nov. 1859
Landed at Marsala in Sicily, 11 May; became
dictator, 14 May ; defeated Neapolitans at

Calatifimi, 1 5 May ; at Melazzo . 20 July,- 1860
Landed at Reggio, 18 Aug. ; entered Naples,

7 Sept. i860
Defeated Neapolitans at the Volturno . i Oct. i860
Met Victor Emmanuel, and saluted him as " King
of Italy" 26 Oct. i860

Resigned the dictatorship, and retired to Cap-
rera 9 Nov. i860
Proceeded to Sicily to raise an army against
Rome ; called on the Hungarians to rise, July, 1862
Organised a provisional government in Catania,

19 Aug. 1862
Landed at Melito in Calabria ; defeated, and
wounded at Aspromonte by the royalist army,

29 Aug. 1862
Appealed to the English for intervention, 28 Sept. 1862
Received in England with great enthusiasm,

April, 1864
Denoimced the Franco-Italian convention of 15
Sept 10 Oct. 1864
Commanded a volunteer army in the Tyrol
against the Austrians ; defeated in several

conflicts July, 1866
Captured at Sinalunga by command of the
government, when about to enter the papal
territories, 23 Sept ; invaded them ; defeated at

Mentana, 3 Nov. ; sent to Caprera . 25 Nov. 1867

Gariel, Pierre, French historian ; b. about

1580; d. 1670.

Garissoles, Antoine, French protestant theo-

logian and Latin poet ; b. 1587 ;
published, in

Latin, " A Defence of the Doctrine of Original

Sin," 1648; "La Voie du Salut," 1637; d.

about 1650.

Garlande, Jean de, English poet and gram-
marian ; educated in France ; wrote *' De
Triumphis Ecclesiae ;" d. after 108 1.

Garneray, Jean rran9ois, French painter

;

^- 1755; painted "Charlotte Corday," July,

1793 ; d. II June 1837.

Garnerin, French aeronauts :

Andr6 Jacques; b. 31 Jan. 1769; ascended in
Charles Montgolfier's balloon, 1790; proposed
the use of hydrogen, 1793 ; made an army
inspector; a captive with the Austrians, 1793,
et .^eq. ; invented the parachute ; tried success-
fully, 22 Oct. 1797 ; ascended at St. Petersburg,
1800; London, 1802; patronised for a short time
by Napoleon, 1804 ; d. through a blow on his

head 18 Aug. 1823
Jean Baptistb Olivier, brother ; b. 1766 ;

improved the parachute . . . . d. 1849

Garnet, Henry, Jesuit; b. 1555; executed
for alleged complicity in the gunpowder plot,

3 May, 1606.

Garnett, Rev, Richard, philologist ; b. 25
July, 1789; assistant keeper of printed books

in the British Museum, 1838 ; d. 27 Sept.

1850.

Garnett, Thomas ; b. 1765 ; first professor

at the Royal Institution of Great Britain,

London, 1 799 ;
gave first lecture there, 4 March,

1801 ; d. 28 June, 1 802.

Garnier, Charles Georges Thomas, French
writer; b. 21 Sept. 1746; published " Nouveau
Proverbes Dramatiques, " 1784 ;

" Voyages
Imaginaires, " 1787; d. 24 Jan. 1 795.
Garnier, Etienne Barth(^lemy, French his-

torical painter; b. 24 Aug. 1759 ; rf. 15 Nov.
1849.

Garnier, Germain, French economist ; b. 8
Nov. 1754; translated Smith's "Wealth of

Nations," 1805; published " De la Propri^td

consideree dans ses Rapport avec le Droit
Publique," 1792; rf. 4 Oct. 1821.
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Gaenier, Jean, de Saintes, French politician
;

h. 1754; violent and cruel revolutionist, 1 793 ;

submitted to Napoleon, 1 800
;

exiled, July,

18
1 5; drowned in the Ohio, North America,

1820.

Gaenier, Jean Guillaume, French mathe-
matician; h. 13 Sept. 1766; d. 20 Dec. 1840.

Gaeniee, Jean, French Jesuit philosopher
;

I. 1612; d. 16 Oct. 1681.

Gaeniee, Jean Jacques, French historian
;

6. 18 March, 1729; published "Traits de

rOrigine du Gouvernement Civile," 1765 ;

d. 21 Feb. 1805.

Gaenier, Robert, French tragic poet ; h. 1534

;

pubhshed "Plaintes Amoureuses," 1565;
"Porcie," 1 568; d. 15 Aug. 1590.

Gaenier-Pages, brothers, French politicians :

Etienne Joseph Louis, French politician ;

6. 27 Dec. 1 801 ; studied law ; took to politics ;

took part in the revolution of July, 1830 ; in the
chamber defended the principle of the sove-

reignty of the people, 6 June, 1832 ; d. 23 June, 1841

Louis Antoine, b. 18 July, 1803 ; assisted in

organising the revolutions of July, 1830, and Feb.
1848 ; a member of the provisional government,

7 May ; broken up, June, 1848 : published " His-
toire de la Eevolution de 1848" . . . 1860-7

Garrick, David, dramatist and actor
;

h. 20 Feb. 1716 ; first appearance at Good-
man's Fields as Richard III., 19 Oct, 1741 ;

celebrated Shakspeare jubilee at Stratford-on-

Avon, Sept. 1769 ; last appearance, lo June
1776; d. 20 Jan. 1779. His wife, Eva Maria
ViOLETTE, married, 22 June, I749; c?. (aged

98) 16 Oct. 1822.

Garsault, Frangois Alexandre Pierre de,

French naturalist; h. about 1691 ;
published

"Nouveau Parfait Mar^chal," 1741 ; d. about

1776.
Garth, Sir Samuel, M.D., poet; b. 1672;

published " The Dispensary," 1699; cZ. 18 Jan.

1719.
Gartner, see Gaertner.

Garve, Christian, German philosopher, friend

of Frederick the Great; h. 7 Jan. 1742; d. I

Dec. 1798.

Garzi, Luigi, Roman painter ; h. 1638

;

d. 1721.

Garzoni, Tomaso, Italian writer; h, March,

1549; published "Teatro de' Varj e diversi

Cervelli Mondani," 1583; "La Piazza Uni-
versale," 1585; d. 8 June, 1589.

Gascoigne, George, poet; h. about 1536;
fought in Holland, 1572 ;

published " Princelye

Pleasures at the Courte at Kenelworth," 1576;
d. 7 Oct. 1577.
Gascoigne, Sir William, judge ; 6. about

1350 ; chief justice, Nov. 1401 ; resisted the

condemnation of archbishop Scrope, 1405 ;

said to have committed the prince of Wales to

prison for contempt; cZ. 17 Dec. 1413.

Gascoigne, William, inventor of the micro-

meter for telescopes ; h. about 1621 ; kiUed at

Marston Moor, 2 July, 1644.

Gaskell, Mrs Elizabeth Cleghorn, novelist

;

h. (Stevenson), 1811 ; married Rev. W. Gas-
keU, 1832; published "Mary Barton," 1848;
"Ruth," 1853; "Life of Charlotte Brontd,"

1857 ; d. 12 Nov. 1865.

Gasparin, Adrien Etienne Pierre, French
agriculturist and politician ; h. 29 June, 1783 ;

employed by the government, 1830; published
" Cours d'Agriculture," 1843-9.

Gasparino, Barzizzio, Italian scholar ; 6. about

1370 ; c?. 1431 ; his "Epistolarum Opus," pub-
lished 1470.

Gasparis, Annibale de', Italian astronomer

;

6. 9 Nov. 1819; discovered Hygeia, 12 April,

1849, and eight other small planets since,

1849-65.

Gassendi (Gassend), Pierre, French philo-

sopher and astronomer ; 6. 22 Jan. 1 592 ;
early

educated ; termed "The Little Doctor;" pub-
lished '

' Exercitationes Paradoxicse adversus

Aristotelaeos," 1624; " Disquisitio Metaphysica
adversus Cartesium," 1642; d. 24 Oct. 1655.

Gassion, Jean, comte de, French marshal

;

h. 20 Aug. 1609; learnt war under Gustavus
Adolphus in Germany, 1631 ; d. (from a
wound at Lens) 2 Oct. 1647.

Gassiot, John Peter, merchant, electrician
;

h. 2 April, 1797; published "Description of

his Water Battery," 1844 ;
papers on his

experiments on the passage of luminous electric

discharges in vacuo ("Geissler's tubes,")

1858-61 ; on spectrum analysis, 1863.

Gassmann, Florian Leopold, German musical

composer ; h. 4 May, 1 729 ; wrote " Trionf

o

d'Amore ;" d. 22 Jan. 1774.

Gassner, Johann Joseph, German priest

;

h. 20 Aug. 1727; pretended to heal diseases by
exorcising demons; d. 4 April, 1 779-

Gast, John, Irish historian; h. 1715; pub-

lished " Rudiments of Grecian History," 1753;
d. 1788.

Gastaldi, Jean, French physician ; h. 1674 ;

d. 1747.
Gastelier, Ren^ Georges, French physician;

h. I Oct. 1 741; published "Traits des Sp^ci-

fiques," 1783 ; d. 1821.

Gaston de Foix, see Foix and Orleans.

Gasteell, Francis, theologian ; h. about

1662
;
published "Christian Institutes," 1707;

"Defence of the Christian Religion," 1699;
bishop of Chester, 1714 ; d. 14 November,

1725.
Gatakee, Thomas, theologian and philologist;

6. 4 Sept. 1574; protested against trying

Charles I., 1648; published "Discourse on

Lots," 1619; " De Baptismatis Infantilis Vi,"

&c., 1 651; cZ. 27 June, 1654.

Gates, Horatio, general ; h. about 1 728

;

d. 10 April, 1806.
Fought under Ferdinand of Brunswick ; sent to

America with Braddock ; and escaped when he
was killed at Fort du Quesne . . 9 July, 1755

Settled in America about .... 1763
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Joined the colonists in the revolt, and made
general by Washington 1776
Defeated Bnrgoyne, 7 Oct., and compelled him
to surrender at Saratoga, 17 Oct. 1777; captured
Stoney-point 15 Julj', 1779
Defeated at Camden by Lord CornwaUis, 16 Aug. 1780
Superseded; tried for misconduct; acquitted, 1782
Freed his slaves and settled in New York . 1790

Gatteaux, Nicolas Marie, French medallist

;

I. 2 Aug. 1751 ; cZ. 24 June, 1832.

Gatterer, Johann Christoph, German histo-

rian ; h. 1727; published "Synopsis Historise

Universalis," &c., 1766 ; d. 5 April, 1799.

Gatti, Bernardino, "il Sojaro," Cremonese
painter; h. 1500 ; d. 1575.
Gattinara, see Arhorio.

Gatty, Margaret, miscellaneous writer,

h. 1809 ; married Rev. Alfred Gatty, 1839

;

published Hfe of her father, Dr Scott, 1842 ;

" Fairy Godmothers, " 185 1.

Gau, Franz Christian, German architect

;

1). 14 June, 1790; left alone unaided in Egypt;
succeeded in exploring Nubia, and made the

drawings published with a text by Niebuhr
and Letronne in " Antiquit^s de la Nubie,"

1823 ; naturalised in France, 1824; completed

the "Ruines de Pompeii," of Mazois; d. 1853.

Gaub, Hieronymus Uavid, German physician;

6. 24 Feb. 1705 ; d. 29 Nov. 1780.

Gaubil, Antoine, French missionary ; 6. 14

July, 1689; went to China; p\iblished "His-
toire de Gentchiscan, et de toute la DjTiastie de

Mangoux," 1739; d. in China, 24 July, 1759.

Gauden, John, bishop of Worcester; h. 1605;

bishop of Exeter, 1660
;
bishop of Worcester,

1662
;
published "Eikon Basilike; or, the Por-

traiture of his Sacred Majesty in his solitude

and sufferings," a few days after the execution

of Charles I., 30 Jan. 1649 (by South, Words-
worth, and others, attributed to the king

;
by

Mackintosh, Lingard, Hallam, and Macaulay,

to Gauden himself) ; d. 20 Sept. 1 662,

Gaudentius, Saint, bishop of Brescia

;

appealed to Arcadius on behalf of Chrysostom,

405; d. about 410 or 427.
Gaudichaud-Beaupr^, Charles, French bota-

nist ; h. 4 Sept. 1 780 ;
accompanied Freycinet

in his Voyage, 181 7 ;
explored South America,

1830-33 ;
published " Recherches G<^n^rales

sur r Organographie des Vdg^taux," 1841;

d. 16 Jan. 1854.

Gaudin, Marc Antoine Augustin, French
physicist; 6. 5 April, 1804; invented an air-

pump with rotatory motion, 1827 ; with Lere-

bours, improved the Daguerreotype process,

1842; published " Traits de Photographic," 1844.

Gaudin, Mai-tin Michel Charles, due de

Gaeta, French financier and politician; 6. 19

Jan. 1756; employed as commissary of finance

by the national assembly, 1791-92 ;
by the

directory, 1797; finance minister, 1799-1814;
published " M^moire sur le Cadastre," 181 7;
governor of the bank of France, 1 820 ; d. 26
Nov. 1844.

Gault, see Badcdo.
GAULinN, Gilbert, French philologist ; h. 1585 ;

wrote " Iphigenia," a tragedy in Greek; d, 8
Dec. 1665.

Gaultier, Aloisius Edouard Camilly, French
educational vsriter; h. 1746; d. 18 Sept.

1818.

Gaultier Garguille, Hugues Guerin de,

French buffoon ; h. about 1 574; patronized by
Richelieu; d. about 1634.

GauRICO, Luca, Italian mathematician and
astrologer; 6. 12 March, 1476; d. 6 March,

1558.

Gauss, Karl Friedrich, German mathemati-
cian and physicist; h. 30 April, 1777; pub-

lished " Theoria Motfts Corporum Coelestium,"

1809 ; discovered the great comet, 22 Aug.
181 1 ; invented the magnetometer, about 1837

;

d. 23 Feb. 1855.
Gauthey, Emiland Marie, French engineer

;

h. 3 Dec. 1732; constructed the canal of the
centre, 1783-91 ; wrote "Traits sur la Con-
struction des Ponts et des Canaux," published,

1809; d. 14 July, 1806.

Gautieri, Giuseppe, Italian physician and
naturalist; h. 5 Jul}', 1 769; published " Tyro-
liensium Carinthiorvmi Stnmia," 1793; d. 23
Feb. 1833.

Gavarni, see Chevalier.

Gavazzi, Alessandro, eloquent Italian monk

;

h, 1809; zealous partizan of Pius IX. in his

Hberal views, 1847 ; made chief almoner to the
republican government; energetic in reUeving

the soldiers during the siege, June, 1849 ; tra-

velled in England, Scotland, and America,
preaching against popery, 1850-53; published
" Memoirs," 185 1.

Gaveaux, Pierre, French operatic composer

;

h. Aug. 1 761 ; d. 5 Feb. 1825.

Gaveston, Piers, favourite of Edward II.

;

banished by Edward I., but recalled by Ed-
ward II. at his accession, Aug. 1307; made
regent

;
banished, May, 1 308 ;

returned, 1 309 ;

fled, Feb. 1310; recalled, Feb. 1312; jnade

prisoner by the barons and executed, 19 Jime,

1312.

Gay, Claude, French botanist and traveller;

h. 18 March, 1795; explored South America,
1828, et scq. ; published " Historia fisica y
politica de Chile."

Gay, Delphine, see Girardin.

Gay, John, poet and dramatist; h. 1688;
pubUshed "Fables," 1726; " Beggar's Opera,"

1728; d. 4 Dec. 1732.

Gay, Marie Fran9oise Sophie, French novelist

and dramatist ; b. I July, 1776; d. 5 March,
1852.

Gay-Lussac, Joseph Louis, French chemist;
b. 6 Dec. 1778; d. 9 May, 1850.
Made scientific ascents in a balloon, 24 Aug. and
16 Sept 1804

Observed the expansion of gases and vapours . 1S02

Determined the proportion of the gases in water 1804
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With Humboldt and Von Buch examined the
phenomena of Vesuvius 1805
Discovered boron, and announced his volume
theory 1808

Discovered cyanogen (the first compound radicle
isolated) . . . . . . . . 1815
Invented a portable syphon-barometer, 1816; al-

coholmeter 1822
Professor at the Jardin des Plantes . . .1832
Made a peer March, 1839
Published numerous memoirs, 1802, et seq.,- an
editor of " Annales de Chimie et de Physique"

1816-50

Gatot de Pitaval, rran9ois, French jurist

;

h. 1673; published "Causes Cel^bres," 1734-43;
d. 1743.
Gayton, Edmund, humorist; h. 1609; pub-

lished "Pleasant Notes on Don Quixote," 1654

;

"Art of Longevity," 1659, &c. ; d. 12 Dec.
1666.

Gaza, Theodore, Byzantine scholar; reviver

of Greek literature ; h. about 1400 ; in early

life existed by copying MSS. ; made professor

by Lionel, duke of Ferrara, 1441 ; called to

Rome by Nicholas V., 1450; his "Introduc-
tivae Grammatices" (Greek grammar) printed

by Aldus, 1495 ; d. 1478.

Gazet (Gazaeus) Guillaume, French ecclesias-

tical historian; b. 1554; published "Histoire
des Saints," 1584; d. 25 Aug. 161 1.

Gazon d'Ourxigne, Sdbastien Marie Ma-
thurin, French critic and poet ; d. 19 Jan.

1784.
Gebelin, see Court.

Gebek, Djafar, or Yeber, Arabian alche-

mist ; d. about 765.

Gebhardi, Johann Ludwig Levin, German
historian : 6. 19 May, 1699 ; d. 10 Nov.
1764.

Ged, William, Scotch goldsmith ; inventor of

stereot3^e ; b. 1690 ;
printed Sallust from

stereotype plates, 1744; d. ig Oct. 1749.
Gedaliah, a Jewish prince; made governor

of Jerusalem by Nebuchadnezzar; slain by Ish-

mael, B.C. 588.

Geddes, Alexander, Romanist and rational-

istic theologian; b. 1737; published a trans-

lation of part of the Bible, which gave much
offence, and caused him to be interdicted from
his duties, 1792-97; d. 26 Feb. 1802,

Geddes, James, Scotch classical scholar

;

h. 1710 ;
published "Essay on the Composition

of the Ancients," 1748; d. 1749.
Geddes, Michael, Scotch episcopalian theo-

logian; b. about 1640; some time chaplain at

Lisbon
;
published " Church History of Mala-

bar," 1694; "of Ethiopia," 1696; d. about

1714.
Gedike, Friedrich, German scholar; b. 15 Jan.

1754; published in German, "Thoughts upon
Purism," 1779; d. 2 May, 1803.

Gedoyn, Nicolas, abbd, friend of Ninon de
L'Enclos ; French critic; b. 15 July, 1667;
translated Quintilian, Pausanias, &c. ; d. 10

Aug. 1744.

Geefs, Guillaume, Belgian sculptor; b. 1806;
d. 10 May, i860.

Geer, Charles, baron, naturalist ; b. 1 720

;

"the Swedish Reaumur;" d 8 March, 1778.
Geffrard, Fabre, Haytian chief; b. 19 Sept.

1806; entered army, 1821
;
general, 1845; de-

posed the emperor Faustin I. (Soulouque), and
became president of a republic, 22 Dec. 1858;
suppressed revolts of Salnave, May— Nov.
1865-66

;
deposed and banished by Salnave,

March, i866.

Gehlen, Adolph Ferdinand, German miner-
alogist and chemist; b. 15 Sept. 1775; edited

" Neues Journal fiir Chimie, " 1803- 10; founded
"Repertorum der Pharmacie," 181 5 ; d. 15
July, 181 5.

Gehler, Johann Carl, German physician and
naturalist; 6. 17 May, 1732; published "De
Characteribus Fossilium Externis," 1757;
d. 6 March, 1796.

Gehler, Johann Samuel Traugott, German
physicist; b. I Nov. 1 751; published "Physi-
kalisches Worterbuch," 1787-95 ; d. 16 Oct.

1795-
Geijer (Geyer), Eric Gustaf, Swedish histo-

rian and poet; b. 12 Jan. 1783; published

"Svenska Volkets Historia," 1832-36; d. 24
April, 1847.

Geikie, Archibald, Scotch geologist; b. 1835;
director of the geological survey of Scotland

;

published "Story of a Boulder," 1858.

Geisa, see Geysa.

Gelasius, bishop of Csesarea, historian

;

d. about 394.
Gelasius of Cyzicus

;
compiled the acts of

the first council of Nice, about 475.

Gelasius I. and II., popes :

I. St., elected March, 492 ; convened a council, which
fixed the canon of Scripture, 496 ; composed prayers ;

d. 19 Nov. 496.
II. Giovanni di Gaeta (Cajetanus) ; elected, 25 Jan. ;

expelled, 2 March, 1118 ; d. 29 Jan. 1119.

Geldenhaur, Gerard, Dutch theologian and
Latin poet, friend of Erasmus, and afterwards

of Luther; b. about 1480 ; made laureate by
Maximilian I., 1517; reader to Charles V.

;

his " SatiraB viii. " printed, 1515 ; d. 10 Jan.

1542.

Gelder, Arnold van, Dutch painter; b. 1645;

d. 1727.

Gel]^e, Claude (called Lorraine), French
landscape painter ; b. 1600; d. 21 Nov, 1682.

Gell, Sir William, archaeologist and scholar

;

b. I'JT] ; resided long in Italy as chamberlain

to Caroline, princess of Wales; published

"Itinerary of Greece," 1 801-6
;
"Topography

of Troy," 1804; "Pompeiana," 1817-32

;

"Attica," 1817; d.^'Feh. 1836.

Gellert, Christian Fiirchtegott, German
theologian and poet ; b. 4 July, 1715 ;

pub-

lished, in German, "Fables," 1746-48; "The
Swedish Countess," 1746; d. 13 Dec. 1769.
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Gellert, Christlieb Ehregott, brother, metal-

lurgist; h. II Aug. 1713 ;
published in Ger-

man "Principles of Metallurgical Chemistry,"

1755 ; d. 13 May, 1795.
Gelli, Giovanni Battista, Italian novelist

and poet ; h. 1498 ;
published " I Capricci del

Bottaja," 1549; "LaCira," 1549 : d. 1563.

Gellibrand, Henry, astronomer ; 6. 1 7 Nov.

1597 ; finished andpubHshed Briggs' "Trigono-
metria Britannica," 1633; discovered the secular

variation of the magnetic decHnation, 1635 ;

d. 26 Feb. 1637.

Gellius, Aulus, Latin author; wrote "Noctes
Atticae," about 143; first printed, 1469.

Gelimer, last king of the Vandals in Africa,

530 ; overcome by Belisarius, and walked in his

triimiph, 534 ; d. in Galatia.

Gelon, became ruler of Syracuse, B.C. 485

;

greatly improved the city ; defeated the Car-

thaginians at Himera, Hamilcar slain, autumn
480; d. 478.
Gemelli, Careri Giovanni Francesco, Italian

traveller in the east ; 6. 165 1 ;
pubUshed "Giro

del Mondo," 1699-1700; d. about 1725.

Geminiani, Francesco, Italian \'iolinist and
composer; 6. about 1680; came to England,

1 7 14; published "Art of Playing on the

Violin," 1740; "Guida Armonica," 1742;
d. 17 Sept. 1762.

Gemistius or Pletho, Georgius, Byzantine
writer, restorer of Platonism in Eiu-ope ; held

ofl&ce under Manuel Palaeologus, 1426 ; wrote
(in Greek) "De Gestis Graecorum."

Gemma, Frisius Regnier, Dutch mathemati-
cian, esteemed by Charles V. ; 6. 8 Dec. 1508;
published "Methodus Arithmeticse," 1540;
"De Principiis Astronomiae," 1547; d. 25
May, 1555.
Gence, Jean Baptiste Modeste, French

scholar; h. 14 June, 1755; edited, translated,

and commented on "L'Imitation de J^sus

Christ," 1820, et seq.; edited Horace, Cornelius

Nepos, &c. ; d. ly April, 1840.

Genebrard, Gilbert, French bishop and
scholar, 6. 1537; published " Isagoge Rabbinica
ad Legenda Hebraeorum," &c., 1563; edited

Josephus, 1578; d. 24 March, 1597.
Genesius or Byzantinus, Josephus, Greek

historian,^. loth century.

Genest, Charles Claude, French poet; 6. 17
Oct. 1639; published "Principes de la Philo-

sophie," 1 7 16; d. Nov. 17 19.

Genet, Frangois, French bishop; &. 16 Oct.

1640; published "Th^ologie Morale, ou Solu-

tion des Cas de Conscience," 1682-83; bishop

of Vaison, 1 685; befriended the persecuted

Jansenists, and imprisoned, 1687-89; drowned,

17 Oct. 1707.

G^NEViiiVE, Saint, patron saint of Paris
;

b. 419 or 422; animated the Parisians to re-

sist Attila, who retired from it, 451 ; d.

512.

Genga, Bartolomeo, Italian architect; 6. 15 18;

d. 1558.
Genoa, GLrolamo, father of above, Italian

painter, architect, and sculptor; b. 1476

;

d. 1551.
Genghis-Khan, originally Temoutchin, chief

of the Mogul Tartars; 6. about 1162; d. 24
Aug. 1227.
Made general to the emperor of China ; allied

with Togroul, chief of the Keraites ; conquered
them and other tribes, and assumed the title

Genghis-Khan, "chief of the very mighty" 1204-7
Conquered China, 1212-14 ; India, 1219 ; Persia,

&c., 1220 d. 24 Aug. 1227

Genlis, Stephanie Fflicit^, comtesse and mar-
quise de Sillery de, French author ; b. (Ducrest)

25 Jan. 1746; d. 31 Dec. 1830.
Married .by comte de Genlis, about . . 1752
Educated herself ; became governess to the
Orleans family 1770
Published " Adfile et Theodore, ou Lettres sur
rEducation," 1782 ;

" La Religion considered
comme I'unique Base du Bonheur," &c. . 1787
Compelled to emigrate 1793
Expelled from Russia; published "Les Mfires
Rivales," &c 1800
Returned to France 1800
Published " Contes Moraux," 1802-3 ;

" Made-
moiselle de Clermont," 1802 ;

" Dictionnaire des
Etiquettes de la Cour " 1818

Gennadius (Georgius Scholarius), Byzantine
writer; opposed the union of the Greek and
Latin churches, 1452 ; elected patriarch of

Constantinople by command of Mahomet II.,

1453; abdicated, 1457 or 1458; d. about 1460.

Gennari, Bolognese painters

:

Benedetto, b. 1550; d. 1610.

Bartolommeo, b. 1591 ; d. 1668.

Ercolo, b. 1597 ; d. 1658.

Benedetto, b. 1633 ; employed by English and French
kings ; d. 1715.
Cesare, b. 1641 ; d. 1688.

Gennaro, Giuseppe Aurelio, Italian jurist

;

b. 1701 ;
published " Respublica Jurisconsul-

torum," 1731 ; d. 25 Aug. 1761.

Gennet^;, Claude Leopold, French physicist;

6. 3 Jan. 1706; published " Consti-uction des

Chemindes," 1 760; "Purification de I'Air,"

1767; d. 21 April, 1782.

Genovesi, Antonio, Italian philosopher

;

b. IT 12; published "Elementa Artis Logico-

Criticae," 1745; d. 20 Sept. 1769.

Genseric, king of the Vandals ; at the invita-

tion of Boniface, crossed the straits of Gibraltar

'with 50,cxx) men, May, 429 ; and conquered
the Roman provinces in North Africa, 429-439;
invited by the empress Eudocia against the
usurper Maximus ; invaded Italy and sacked
Rome, &c., 455 ; d. Jan. 477.
Gensonn6, Armand, French politician; b. 10

-^ug- 1758 J
with Vergniaud and Gaudet,

managed the Girondists, 1 79 1 ;
president of the

convention, 7 March, 1793; irritated and in-

sulted the Jacobins
;
executed, 31 Oct. 1793.

Gent, Thomas, antiquary ; 6. 1691 ;
published

" History of York," 1 730 ;
" History of Hull,"

1735; d. 17 May, 1778.
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Gentile Gentili, Eulginas, or de Fulgineo,

"the speculator;" Italian physician; wrote
"De Febribus;" d. 1348.

Gentileschi, see Lomi.
Gentilis, Giovanni Valentino, Italian heretic

;

1). about 1520 ;
adopted Socinian doctrines

;

went to Geneva ; condemned for teaching

there ; retired to Moravia ; returned to Switzer-

land, and proposed a solemn disputation with
the clergy of Gex

;
imprisoned ; tried and con-

demned, 5 Aug.—7 Sept. ; beheaded for at-

tacking the doctrine of the Trinity, Sept. 1 566.

Gentilis, Italian writers :

Albeeico, jurist 1551
As a protestant, came to England about 1580
Published " De Juris Interpretibus Dialogi" 1582
Made professor of civil law at Oxford by Eliza-

beth, 1587 d. about April, 161

1

EoBERTO, son 1590
Translated "Sarpi's History of the Tnquisition," 1639

d. about 1654
SciPiONE, brother of Alberic, jurist . . b. 1563
Published " Annotations on Tasso "

. 1586
d. 7 Aug. 1616

Gentleman, Francis, Irish actor and drama-
tist; h. 22 Oct. 1728; published "Dramatic
Censor," 1770; d. 21 Dec. 1784.

Gentz, Friedrich von, German publicist
;

h. 1764 ; wrote warmly against Napoleon, and
the French domination in Germany, 1 805

;

assisted at the congTess at Vienna, Nov. 1 8 14;
Aix-la-Chapelle, 1818

;
Laybach, 1821

;
Verona,

1822 ; d. 9 June, 1832.

Geoffkey I.—IV., dukes of Anjou :

I. h. 987 ; great warrior ; succeeded his father,

Fulk the Good 958
II. Martel &. 14 Oct. 1006
Rebelled against, and subdued by his father,

Fulk III. ; succeeded him .... 1040
Defeated his neighbours, and annexed their

dominions . . . . (i. 14 Nov. 1060

III. nephew ; divided the estates with his

brother, Fulk IV 1060
Long disputes with him ; arrested and despoiled
of his dominions .... 5 April, 1067

rv. Plantagenet, father of Henry II. of

England 6. 24 Aug. 11 13
Married Matilda, daughter of Henry I. of Eng-
land, widow of the emperor, Henry V. . 1129
Warred much with his neighbours ; went to the
Holy Land with Louis VII. . . . 1147
Returned, invested with the duchy of Nor-
mandy, 1149 d. 7 Sept. 1151

Geoffrey I., II., dukes of Britanny :

I. succeeded his father, Conan I., count of

Rennes, and assumed the title, duke of

Britanny, 992 d. 1008

II. third son of Henry II. of England . 6. 1158
Married Constance, daughter of Conan IV.

;

crowned duke in his lifetime .... 1169
Continually resisted his father, and allied

with Philip Augustus of France ; d. through
injuries at a tournament at Paris . 19 Aug. 1186

Geoffrey Gaimar, Anglo-Norman poet

;

wrote " L'Estorie des Engles," between 1147
and 1151.

Geoffrey of Monmouth, historian ; h. about

1 100; translated the prophecies of Merlin;
wrote " History of the Britons," about 1 147

;

" Britanniae utriusque Regum et Principum

Origo et Gesta," printed, 1508; d. 1154.

Geoffrey of Vendome, French cardinal and
statesman; friend of pope Urban II., 1095;
his works (a commentary on the psalms,

letters, &c.), printed, 1610; d. 26 March, 1132.

Geopfrin, Marie Therfese, French philanthro-

pist and patroness of letters; 6. (Rodet) 1699;
friend of Marmontel, Diderot, and the encyclo-

pgedists ; d. 1 777.
Geoffroi de Vinsauf, English Latin poet

;

wrote "Nova Poetria;"^. 12th century.

Geoffroy, French philosophers :

Etienne FRANgois, physician . h. 13 Feb. 1672
Published " Traite de la Matiere Medicale " 1743

d. 6 Jan. 1731
Claude Joseph, brother, chemist . &. 8 Aug. 1685
Published sixty-four memoirs , . 1707-51
First table of chemical affinities . . 17 18

d. 9 March, 1752
Etienne Louis (son of Etienne), physician and

naturalist 1725
Published " Histoire des Insectes des Environs
de Paris," 1762 . . . . d. Aug. 1810

Geoffroy, Julian Louis, abb^, French journal-

ist and severe critic '; h. 1743 ;
published

"L'Ami du Eoi," 1790; " L'Aim^e Littd-

raire," 1800-1 ; d. 26 Jan. 1814.

Geoffroy Saint Hilaire, French naturalists

:

Etienne, 6. 15 April, 1772 ; saved twelve priests

from the prison of St. Firmin . . Aug. 1792
Professor of zoology at the " Jardin des
Plantes" June, 1793
Received and befriended Cuvier . . . 1795
With him, wrote a memoir on the classification

of mammals (the basis of Cuvier's system) . 1795
Went to Egypt with Bonaparte . . May, 1798
By intercession with Hutchinson, saved his

scientific collections at Alexandria , . 1801

Brought them to France . . . Jan. 1802

Explored Sixain and Portugal scientifically . 1808

A member of the legislative assembly . . 1815
Published " Philosophic Anatomique "

. 1818

Controversy with Cuvier respecting the immuta-
bility of species maintained by Cuvier 1830-1832

Published " Systeme Dentaire des Mammi-
feres et des Oiseaux," 1824 ; memoirs in the
" Description de I'Egypte " . . . 1808-29

Became blind, July, 1840 . . d. 19 June, 1844
Isidore, son 6. 16 Dec. 1805

Assistant to his father 1824
Published " Histoire des Anomalies de I'Or-

ganisation chez I'Homme et des Animaux ; ou
Traite de Teratologie " .... 1832-37

Succeeded his father as professor at the Sor-

bonne, 1837 ; at the museum . . . 1844
Published " Histoire Naturelle generale des
Regnes Organiques," 1852-57 ; "Lettres sur les

Substances Alimentaires et particulierement
sur la viande de Cheval" .... 1856

George, Saint, of Cappadocia, an Arian
;
ap-

pointed patriarch of Alexandria, in room of

Athanasius expelled, 354 or 356 ;
bitterly per-

secuted the orthodox party ;
murdered by a

pagan mob for desecrating an ancient temple of

the sun, about the end of 361.

George, the Pisidian; accompanied the em-

peror Heraclius in his expedition against the

Persians, 622, and wrote a history of it; also

" Opus sex Dierum" (Hexaemeron), a poem.

George Syncellus, Abbas, or Monachus;

jl. 9th century ; wrote a chronicle from Adam
to Diocletian.
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Geoege of Trebizond, Greek scholar and re-

viver of literature ; h. 4 April, 1396 ; settled at

Rome as teacher about 1435 ;
secretary to

Nicolas V, about 1450 ; translated many-
classics; d. in neglect 1485 or i486.

George, prince of Denmark; h. 21 April,

1653 ; married princess, afterwards queen
Anne of Great Britain, 28 July, 1683 ; lord

high admiral. May, 1702; d. 28 Oct. 1708.

George I.—IV., kings of Great Britain

:

I. Louis 6. 28 May, 1660
Married Sophia of Zell, his cousin (died in con-
finement for alleged infidelity, 2 Nov. 1726) . 1682
Succeeded his father Ernest as elector of Hano-
ver 28 Jan. 1698
Proclaimed king,on the death of queenAnne iAug. 1714
Landed at Greenwich, 18 Sept. ; crowned, 20 Oct. 1714
Quarrel with the prince of Wales . Nov. 171

7

Concluded the treaty of Hanover against the
emperor 3 Sept. 1725

d. on his way to Hanover, 11 June, 1727
II. Augustus 6. 30 Oct. 1683
MarriedWilhelmina Caroline of Anspach, 22 Aug. 1705
Prince of Wales, &c Aug. 1714
Succeeded as king, (continued Walpole as minis-
ter) II June, 1727
Quarrelled with his son Frederick ; banished
him from the palace .... Aug. 1736

Lost his queen by death , . 20 Nov. 1737
Adopted a warlike policy ; supported the prag-
matic sanction 1740
Commanded at the victory at Dettingen over
marshal Noailles and the French . 27 June, 1743
Eebellion against him ; quelled at Culloden,

16 April, 1746
Made alliance with Frederick of Prussia against
France, 16 Jan. 1756 . . . d. 25 Oct. 1760

III. William Frederick, son of Frederick,
prince of Wales . . . . /v. 4 June, 1738
Lost his father .... 20 March, 1751
Succeeded his grandfather . . .25 Oct. 1760
Married Charlotte of Mecklenburg -Strelitz, 3
Sept ; both crowned . . . 22 Sept. 1 761
Made his late governor, lord Bute, prime
minister 26 May, 1762
Attacked in No. 45 of Wilkes's "North Briton,"

23 April, 1763
Supported the severe measures, and the war
against the American colonies . . 1764-82
Patron of the Royal Academy, founded 10 Dec. 1768
Caused the royal marriage act to be passed . 1772
Summarily dismissed the Portland (coalition)

ministry Dec. 1783
His life attempted by Margaret Nicholson, 2 Aug. 1786
His illness announced, 12 Oct. 1788 ; recovery,

23 April, 1789
Patron of the Royal Institution of Great Britain,

June, 1799
His life attempted by James Hatfield, 15 May, 1800
His malady returned .... Nov. 18 10

Prince of Wales appointed regent . 5 Feb. i8n
d. 29 Jan. 1820

IV. Augustus Frederick . . 6. 12 Aug. 1762
Associated with Fox and the whig party, 1781, etseq.

Married Mrs Fitzherbert, (illegal) . 21 Dec. 1785
161,000 voted by parliament to pay his debts, 1787

Married his cousin, Caroline of Brunswick, (his

debts paid) 8 April, 1795
Separated from her 1796
Promoted the "delicate investigation" . May, 1806
Made regent 5 Feb. i8n
Entertained the allied sovereigns . . June, 1814
Succeeded as king, 29 Jan. 1820; crowned, 19 July, 1821
Went to Ireland, Aug. 1821 ; Hanover, Sept.

1821 ; Scotland Oct. 1822
Founded the Royal Society of Literature . . 1823
Assented to Catholic relief bill . . April, 1829

George (Jiirie) I.— III., grand dukes of

Russia :

I. (of Kiov), warlike; built Moscow; endowed
churches

;
reigned . . . . . 1149-57

II. (of Wladimir), 1217-38; suffered by invasions
of the Tartars and rebellion in Novgorod ; killed

in battle 1238
III. reigned ; subject to the Tartars, 1319 ; killed

by Dmitri, in revenge for his father's murder, 1328

George I.—V., kings of Hanover :

I.—rv. kings of Great Britain.

V. 6. 27 May, 1819 ; succeeded his father, Ernest,
18 Nov. 1851 ; his kingdom annexed to Prussia
by decree, 20 Sept. 1S66 ; signed treaty with
Prussia 18 Oct. 1867

George, Kara or Czemi, "the Black," liberator

of Servia; 6. about 1765 ;
killed, 27 July, 181 7.

Served in the Austrian army . . . .1787
Escaped the massacre of the Servian chiefs by the
Janissaries, and headed an insurrection . Feb. 1804
By the aid of Russia obtained the independence
of Servia under the sovereignty of the Sultan by
treaty : Belgrade taken by the Servians, 31 Dec. 1806
Recognised as ruler 1807-13
Abandoned by Russia, and overcome by the
Turks June, 1813
Fled 3 Oct. 1813
Returned ; betrayed by the jealousy of ]\Iilosch ;

put to death at the demand of the Turks,

27 July, 1817

Georgel, Jean Frangois, French ecclesiastic

and diplomatist; h. 19 Jan. 1731 ;
patronised

by the cardinal Rohan ; WTote his defence at

the trial for the diamond necklace affair, which
led to his acquittal, 1 785-6 ; settled at Friburg,

and wrote "Memoirs," 1 760 1810; published,

1817; d. 14 Nov. 1813.

Georget, Jean Etienne, French physician
;

h. 9 April, 1795; published "De la Folic,"

1820; "Physiologic du Systeme Nerveux,"
1821 ; d. 14 May, 1828.

Georgie, see Goergie.

Ger^^mb, Ferdinand de, baron, French adven-
turer; h. 17 April, 1772 ; after serving in

various foreign armies, and leading a wander-
ing life, professed conversion, and became a
trappist about 181 2; went on a pilgrimage to

Jerusalem, 1831 ; WTote "Aspirations aux
Plaies de Notre Seigneur," 1826; "Voyage de
la Trappe k Rome," 1 844, &c. ; c?. 15 March,
1848.

Gerando, Joseph Marie, baron de, French
statesman and philosopher; h. 29 Feb. 1772 ;

defended Lyons against the convention, 1 793 ;

published "Des Signes et de I'Art de Penser,"

1803 ;
employed by Napoleon to prepare a

survey of the state of the empire, 1806
;
pub-

lished " De I'Education des Sourds-Muets,"

1827; d. 10 Nov. 1842.

Gerard of Cremona, Italian translator of

Arab writers ; h. 1 1 14; d. 1 187.

Gerard de Nerval, (Labrunie), French
writer and translator, helper of Alexandre
Dumas; 6, 21 May, 1808; published "Elegies
Nationaux et Satires Politiques," 1827 ; d. by
suicide, 24 Jan. 1856.
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Geeaed of Sabbionnetta, Italian physician

and astronomer; wrote " Theorica Planetarum,"
13th century.

Gerard, Alexander, Scotch theologian ; h. 22
Feb. 1728; published "Essay on Taste," 1759;
"Essay on Genius," 1774 ; d. 22 Feb. 1 795.
Gerard, Balthazar, fanatic; b. 1558; assassi-

nated William, the great prince of Orange, 10

July; executed, 15 July, 1584; his family was
ennobled by Philip II. of Spain.

Gerard, Cecile Jules Basile, the lion slayer
;

h. 14 June, 181 7 ; d. Sept. 1864.

Gerard, Etienne Maurice, French marshal;
h. 4 April, 1778 ; d. 17 April, 1852.
Served under Bemadotte, 1798; at many battles,

1805-13
Greatly helped Napoleon .... 1814-15
Promoted the revolution . . . July, 1830
Minister of war 11 Aug. 1830
Commanded at the siege of Antwerp ; citadel
surrendered 23 Dec. 1832
Minister of war and president of the council,

July—Oct. 1834
Chancellor of the legion of honour . . 1842

Gerard, Fran9ois, French painter ; h. 4 May,
1770; painted " B^hsaire," 1795; " Bataille

d'AusterUtz," 1810; d. 11 Jan. 1836.

Gerard, Georges Joseph, Belgian archae-

ologist ; b. 2 April, 1734; d. 4 June, 1 8 14.

Gerard, Louis, French botanist; &. 18 April,

1733; published "Flora Gallo-Provincialis,"

1761 ; d. 16 Nov. 1819.

Gerard, Philippe Louis, French writer

;

b. 1737 ;
published " Th^orie du Bonheur," 180I;

"Legons d' Histoire," 1787; d. 24 April, 1813.

Gerard, Tum Tunc, Tenque, or Thorn

;

b. about 1040 ; founded the order of St. John,
or knights hospitallers of Malta ; confirmed by
pope Pascal II., 15 Feb. 1113; d. about 1121.

Gerarde, John, botanist and surgeon; b. 1545;
published "Catalogus Arborum," &c., 1596 ;

"Herbal," 1597; d. 1607.

Gerard de Rayneval, see Rayneval.

Geraud, Pierre Hercule Joseph Francois,

French archaeologist; 6. II Feb. 1812 ;
pub-

lished "Paris sous Philippe le Bel," 1837; d. 9
March, 1844.

Gerbais, Jean, French theologian ; b. 1629 ;

published " Ordinationes Universi Cleri Galli-

cani," 1665; d. 14 April, 1699.
Gerber, Ernest Ludwig, German organist;

h. 17 Sept. 1746 ;
published, in German, an

"Historical and Biographical Dictionary of

Musicians," 1 8 10-14 ; d. 30 July, 18 19.

Gerberon, Gabriel, French Benedictine theo-

logian; b. 12 Aug. 1628; imprisoned for

upholding Jansenism, 1706 ; made verbal re-

tractation, and released, 1 710; rf. 29 March, 171 1.

Gerbert, see Silvester II., pope.

Gerbert, Martin, baron von Hornau, German
prelate; 6. 13 Aug. 1720; prince abbot of St.

Blaise, 1764; published "De Cantu et MusicS
Sacr^," 1774; " Scriptores Ecclesiastici de

Musics Sacra," 1784; d. 13 May, 1793.

Gerbier, Balthasar, Flemish diplomatist,

painter and architect ; b. 1592; came to Lon-
don and entered service of the duke of Buck-
ingham, 1615 ;

employed by Charles I. diplo-

matically, 1625-41 ; went to Holland and
thence to Surinam, where he was seized and
brought back to Holland; returned to London,
and employed by Charles 11. ; d. 1667.

Gerbier, Pierre Jean Baptiste, French jurist

and orator; b. 29 June, 1725; d. 26 March,
1788.

Gerbillon, Jean Frangois, French Jesuit

;

6. II Jan. 1634; with five others, arrived in

China as a missionary, 25 March, 1686 ; em-
ployed by the emperor, but not permitted to

teach religion ; wrote " Elementa Linguae Tar-

taricae " ;
" Elements of Geometry," in Chinese

;

d. at Pekin, 25 March, 1707.

Gerdil, Hyacinthe Sigismond, Savoyard car-

dinal; b. 23 June 1718; published " L'Imma-
teriality de I'Ame d^montrde," 1747; " Anti-

Contrat Social," 1764 ; d. 12 Aug. 1802.

Gerdt, Pierre Nicolas, French surgeon
;

b. 1797 ; d. 1856.

Gerhard, Johann, German theologian ; b. ly

Oct. 1582 ;
published " Loci Theologici,"

1610; d. 17 Aug. 1637. His son, JoHxiNN
Ernst, theologian and orientalist ; b. 15 Dec.

1621 ; d 24 Feb. 1688.

Gerhardt, Carl Friedrich, German chemist

;

J. 21 Aug. 18 16; published " Precis de Chimie
Organique," 1844 : d. 19 Aug. 1856.

Gerhardt, Paul, German theologian and
poet; b. 1607; published "Spiritual Songs,"

in German, 1655 and 1666 ; d. 1675.

Gering, IJlrich, German printer ; introduced

printing into France, by favour of Louis XL,
about 1470 ; d 13 Aug. 15 10.

Gerlach, Stephan, German traveller and con-

troversialist ; b. 26 Dec. 1546 ; d. 20 Jan. 1 6 12.

Gerle, Christophe Antoine, Dora, French
mystic monk ; b. 1740 ; d. about 1805.
Daring member of the National Assembly in

the hall of the " Jeu du Paume "
. 20 June, 1789

Declared that Catherine Theos or Theot, " la

Mere de Dieu," would give birth to a Messiah, 1792
Arrested May, 1794
Released 1799 d. about 1805

Germain, see Germanus.

Germain, Charles Antoine Guillaume, French

politician and historian ; 6. about 1770; arrested

as a friend of Baboeuf, 1 796; condemned to exile,

Feb. 1797; returned; published "Pastes
Civiles de la France," 1821 ; d 1835.

Germain, Sophie, French mathematician

;

b. I April, 1 796 ;
published '

' Eecherches sur

la Thdorie des Surfaces Elastiques," 1820
;

d 17 June, 1831.

Germanicus C^sar, nephew of Tiberius,

Poman general, orator, and poet; b. about

Sept. B.C. 15 ;
appointed to command in Ger-

many
;
suppressed mutinies, A.D. 14 and 15 ;

defeated the Germans, and ravaged their coun-
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try, and took the title imperator, 15 ; defeated

Arminius, 16; triumphed at Kome, May, 17;

sent to the east with the highest imperium;

visited Egypt, &c., 17, 18; d. suspected by

poison, 9 Oct. 19.

Gekmanus, the patrician, nephew of Justi-

nian I., Roman general ; defeated Slavonic

invaders of Thrace, 527 ;
put down the re-

bellion of Tzotzas in Africa, 534 ; took command
of the army sent against the Goths in Italy

;

d. on his way, 550.

Germanus or Germain, Saint, h. about 378

;

eminent preacher
;

bishop of Auxerre, 418

;

visited Britain, 429-30, 446-7 ; d. 448.

Germon, Barth^lemy, French controversialist;

6, 17 June, 1633; published " De Veteribus

Regum Francorum Diplomatibus," 1703; d. 2

Oct. 1 7 18.

Gerkitsz, Dirck, named " China," Dutch
navigator ; h. about 1 560 ;

explored coasts of

China, 1596-98; sailed south, and discovered

land now termed South Shetland, &c., June

—

Sept. 1598; cast on the coast of Chili; im-

prisoned by the Spaniards, 1599 ; d. about

1600.

Gersen, Jean, a pretended abbot of Virceil,

falsely said to have written the "De Imita-

tione Christi," in the 13th century.

Gerson, Jean Charlier de, "Doctor Chris-

tianissimus," French theologian and philoso-

pher; 6. 14 Dec. 1363; d. 12 July, 1429.
Doctor of the Sorbonne 1392
Chancellor of the university of Paris . . 1392
Exerted himself to close the schism in the papacy

1394, et seq.

Reformed the studies of the schools, condemning
magic, &c 1398

Preached against the crimes of the period ; wrote
" De Unitate Ecclesiastica" . . . 1409

Demonstrated the need of reform before the new
pope Alexander V 1409
Resisted the violence of the Cabochiens and the

duke of Burgundy 1411-15

At the council of Constance maintained that a
general council is superior to the pope

23 March, 1415

Joined in the condemnation of John Huss, July,

1415 ; and of Jerome of Prague, May, 1416 ; and
in the extinction of the schism by promoting
the election of Martin V. . . 11 Nov. 1417

Returned to France and lived in retirement 1418

Wrote " De Consolatione Theologiaj," "Com-
mentairessurlesPsaumes," &c. ; said doubtfully

to have written " De Imitatione Christi
;"

His works printed at Cologne . . . 1483

Gerstner, Franz Auton, German engineer
;

h. 1 1 May, 1 793 ;
professor of geometry at

Vienna, 1818 ; studied railways in England;

laid down the first railway in Russia, 1834 ;

studied the railways of North America ; his

" Memoire sur les grands Routes, les Chemins
de fer," &c., published 1827; d. 12 April,

1840.

Gervais, English bishop and chronicler;

h. about 1
1 50; d. Feb. 1228.

Gervais, French bishop and historian ; b. 2

Feb. 1008 ; d. 14 July, 1068.

Gervaise of Canterbury ; wrote a history of

the archbishops, and chronicle of the reigns of

Stephen, Henry II., and Richard I., in the
I2tli century; compiled a "Mappa Mundi."
Gervaise of Tilbury, chronicler ; travelled in

Germany ; wrote to amuse the emperor " Otia
Imperialia" (a history of the world)

; fl. 12th

century.

Gervaise, French scholars

:

Francois ARMAND,rigorous trappist and ecclesiastical

historian ; b. 1660 ;
published " Vie de St. Cyprien,"

1717; "Vie de Pierre Abelard et Heloise," 1720;
" Vie de St. Paul," 1734 ;

" Lettres d'un Theologien"
(suppressed), 1724 ; d. 1751.

Nicolas, brother ; 6. about 1662 ; a missionary to
Siam, about 1682 ; his " Histoire du Siam," published
1688 ; with other missionaries massacred by the
Caribs on the banks of the Aquira, in Spanish Guiana,
20 Nov. 1729.

Gervinus, Georg Gottfried, German historian

and scholar ; b. 20 May 1805 ; with Dahlmann,
the Grimms, Ewald, and other professors, dis-

missed from his professorship at Gottingen,

and expelled from Hanover by the king, for

signing a protest against the abolition of the
constitution, 1837 ;

professor at Heidelberg,

1838; published (in German) "History of

National Poetic Literature," 1835-38 ; "Shak-
speare," 1849-50.

Gerville, Charles Alexis Adrian Duhdrissier

de, French antiquary and naturalist; b. 19
Sept. 1769 ; d. 26 July, 1853.

Gesenius, Friedrich Heim-ich Wilhelm, Ger-
man orientalist; b. 3 Feb. 1786; published (in

German) Hebrew and Chaldee dictionary,

1810-12; Hebrew Elementary Grammar,
1813-14; translation of Isaiah, 1820-21 ; d. 23
Oct. 1842.

Gesner, Conrad, Swiss scholar and natural-

ist; b. 26 March, 1516; published "Lexicon
Grseco-Latinum," 1537; " Historite Anima-
lium, 1551-1587; edited ^Uan, 1556; d. 13
Dec. 1565.

Gesner, Johann, German physicist ; 6. 18

March, 1709; published " Meditationes Phy-
sicae de Frigore," 1734 ; d. 6 May, 1790.

Gesner, Johann Matthias, German scholar

;

b. 9 Aug. 1691 ;
published "Scriptores Rei

Rustics Veteres," 1735 ; "Thesaurus Latinae

Linguae," 1747; d. 3 Aug. 1761.

Gesner, Johann Jacob, Swiss numismatist;
6. 1707; published "Thesaurus Numismatimi
Veterum Graecorum et Romanorum," 1733 ;

" Numismata Regum Macedoniae," 1738;
d. Dec. 1787.

Gesner, Johann, physician and naturalist,

brother ; b. 28 March, 1709 ;
published

" Phytographia Sacra," 1759; d. 28 March,
1790.

Gesner, Salomo, Swiss painter and poet ; b. i

April, 1730; published " Daphnis," 1754;
"Idyllen," 1758; "Tod Abels," 1758; d. 2
March, 1788.
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Geta, Septimius, emperor of Rome, second

son of Septimius Severus ; h. 27 May, 189;
murdered in the arms of his mother, Julia, by
order of his brother, Caracalla, Feb. 212,

Gethin, Grace, lady, moralist ; h. 1676

;

d. II Oct. 1697; her " Eeliquise Gethinianse"

published, 1 699- 1700.

Geuss, Joachim Michael, Danish mathema-
tician ; h. 23 Aug. 1 745 ; d. 29 Nov. 1 786.

Gevaerts (Gevartius), Jean Gaspard, Bel-

gian jurist ; h. 6 Aug. 1593 ;
published " Icones

Imperatorum Romanorum," 1645 ; cZ. 23
March, 1666.

Geyer, see Geijer.

Geyler, Geiler, or Gailer, Johann, German
preacher; 6. 16 March, 1445; edited Gerson's

works, 1488; d. 10 March, 15 10.

Geysa (Geisa), chief of the Magyars, father

of St. Stephen
;
by his wife Sarolta converted

to Christianity ; established it in Hungary
about 972 ; d. 997.
Geysa I., II., kings of Hungary

:

I. son of Bela I. ; king, .... 1075-77
II. son of Bela II. ; king .... 1141

Defeated the Germans and Greeks . . d 1161

Gherardesca, Ugolino della, Pisan noble,

and chief of the Guelfs ; after many intrigues

to weaken his country, obtained supreme

power, 1287; attacked by Ruggieri de' Ubal-

dini and the Ghibellines ; taken and starved to

death, 1288. (His sufferings described by
Dante in his Inferno.)

Ghetaldi, Marino, Venetian statesman and
mathematician; 6. 1566; pubHshed the earliest

determinations of the specific gravity of a metal

in his "Promotus Archimedes," 1603 ; d. 1627.

Ghiberti, Lorenzo, Florentine sculptor and
architect; h. 1378; designed the gate of the

baptistery at Florence, 1428-48; d. about 1455-

Ghika, hospodars of the Danubian principa-

lities :

Gregory, hospodar of Moldavia, 1764-67 ; of

Wallachia 1768

Opposed the Russians during the war . . 1769
Sent to Moldavia 1774
Protested against the spoliation of Moldavia

;

displeased the sultan ; put to death . . 1777
Alexander, b. 1795 ; hospodar of Wallachia,

21 March, 1834
Governed well; suppressed a Russian conspiracy-

June, 1 841

Dismissed at the demand of Russia . Oct. 1842
d. Jan. 1862

Gregory, h. 1803 ; educated in France ; made
hospodar of Moldavia . . . June, 1849

Retired at the Russian invasion . June, 1853
Restored ;

proposed union of the principalities,

&c. ;
displeased the Turks ; retired . 1856-7

Ghilini, Girolamo, Italian poet and historian;

5, 1589; pubhshed " Teatro d'Uomini Let-

terati," 1647; d. about 1676.

Ghirlandajo, Domenico Currado, Tuscan
painter; h. 1449; painted frescoes intheSistine

Chapel; d. about 1 498. His son, Eodoleo;
h. 1482 ; d. 1560.

Ghisi, or Ghigi, Mantuan artists

:

Teodoro, painter ; b. about 1546 ; d. about 1579.
Georgio, engraver; b. 15.^4; d. about 1590.
Adamo, brother, sculptor and engraver ; 6. about 1530

;

d. about 1570.
Diana, sister, engraver; b. about 1536; d. after 1580.

Ghisolfi, Giovanni, Milanese painter
; 1624;

d. 1683.

GiACOMELLi, Michaelangelo, Italian scholar;

h. II Sept. 1695; d. ly April, 1774.
GiANNELLi, Basilio, Itahan historian and poet

;

b. I Feb. 1662; assassinated, 23 June, 171 6.

Gianni, Francesco, Italian poet and improvisa-

tore ; b. 1759; eulogised Napoleon I.; d. 17
Nov. 1822.

GiANNONE, Pietro, Italian historian ; b. 7
May, 1676 ; excommunicated for irreverence

to saints, indulgences, &c,, 1723; relieved, but
soon attacked the papacy in his "Triregno,"

about Oct. 1723 ;
employed at Venice, but soon

arrested, on suspicion of intrigue, and expelled,

Sept. 1735; published "Istoria del Regno di

Napoli," 1723 ; d. 7 March, 1748.

GiARDiNi, Felice, Italian violinist and com-
poser; b. 1 7 16; d. Sept. 1796.

Gibbon, Benjamin Phelps, line engraver;

b. 1802
;
engraved Mubeady's " Wolf and the

Lamb;" d. 28 July, 185 1.

Gibbon, Edward, historian; b. 27 April, 1737;
became a Romanist, June, I753; reconverted,

Dec. 1754; sitting in the Forum, resolved to

write the history of the Decline and Fall of

Rome, 15 Oct. 1764; published "Essai sur

I'Etude de la Litt^rature," 1762; "History of

the DecUne and Fall of the Roman Empire,"

1 776-88 ;
*' Miscellaneous Works, and Memoirs

of his Life," published 1796 ; d. 16 Jan.

1794.
Gibbons, Grinling, sculptor, and carver in

wood; b. 1648; d. 3 Aug. 1721.

Gibbons, Orlando, musical composer ; b. 1 583

;

published "Madrigals," 161 2; d. 5 June, 1625.

GiBBS, James, Scottish architect ; b. about

1674 ;
designed church of St. Martin's-in-the-

Fields, London ; and Radcliffe Library, Oxford

;

d. 5 Aug. 1724.

GiBBS, Sir Vicary, judge; b. 1752; a justice

of the common pleas, 18 12; lord chief baron,

1813 ; chief justice of the common pleas, 1 8 14;
resigned, Oct. 18 18; d. 8 Feb. 1820.

GiBBS, Wolcott, American chemist ; 6. 21 Feb.

1822.

GiBERT, Balthasar, French critic; 6. 17 Jan.

1662; published "Jugements des S^avans sur

les Auteurs qui ont traits de la Rhdtorique,"

1703-19, &c. ; d. 28 Oct. 1 74 1.

GiBERT, Jean Pierre, French jurist; b. 1660;

published "Doctrina Canonum," 1709; "Cor-

pus Juris Canonici," 1736-37 ; d. 3 Dec.

1730.
GiBERTi, Giovanni Matteo, Italian bishop of

Verona ; b. 1495 ;
patron of learning

;
prepared

the propositions for the Council of Trent ; main-
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tained a printing office, from which issued an
edition of Chrysostom's Commentaries on St.

Paul's Epistles, 1529; d. 30 Dec. 1543.

GiBiEUF, Guillaume, French theologian; h. early

in 1 6th century ; doctor of the Sorbonne ; with
Pierre de B^rulle founded the congregation of

the Oratory, authorised 1612, approved by
Paul Y. 10 May, 161 3; for his "De Libertate

Dei et Creaturae," 1630, termed a precursor of

Jansenism; d. 6 June, 1650.

Gibson, Edmund, bishop of London, Anglo-

Saxon scholar; h. 1669; bishop of Lincoln, 1 71 5;

of London, 1723; published "Chronicon Sax-

onicum," Saxon and Latin, 1692 ;
" Codex

Juris Ecclesiae Anglicanae," 1713, &c. ; d. 6

Sept. 1748.

Gibson, John, K.A., sculptor; h. 1791 ;

revived use of colour in statuary; R.A., 1836;

d. at Rome, 27 Jan. 1866.

Gibson, Richard, " the Dwarf," page to

Charles I., painter; h. 161 5; d. 23 July, 1690.

Gibson, Thomas Milner, statesman ; b. 1 807 ;

advocate of free trade
;
president of board of

trade, 1859-66 ; received a testimonial for pro-

moting the repeal of the " taxes on knowledge,"
1861.

Gibson, William, farmer and self-taught

mathematician; h. 1 720; cZ. 4 Oct. I79i-

GiCHTEL, Johann Georg, German mystic

;

h. 1638; published Bohme's works, 1682;
asserted that the divine Word, from his own
mouth, should be preferred to the Holy
Scriptures ;

" his followers termed Gichtelians,

or "brethren of angels;" preached celibacy

and asceticism ; d. 1 7 10.

Gideon, judge of Israel; defeated the Midian-

ites about B.C. 1249; d. about 1 209.

G16, Pierre de Rohan de, marshal of France,

served Louis XL, Charles VIII., and Louis

XII. ; offended Louise of Savoy, mother of

Francis I. ; condemned for "certain causes," 9
Feb. 1505 ; d. 22 April, 15 13.

GiESE, Johann Emanuel, German chemist

;

h. 13 Jan. 1781 ;
published " Lehrbuch der

Pharmacie," 1806-11 ; d. 22 May, 1821.

GiESELER, Johann Carl Ludwig, German pro-

testant theologian ; 6. 1791 ;
published, in

German, "Manualof Church History," 1824-51

;

d. 8 July, 1854.

GiFFEN, (Giphanius or Gifanius), Hubert van,

German jurist and philologist; h. 1534; accused

of plagiary by Lambinus about 1566 ; edited

Lucretius, 1565; Homer's Iliad, 1572; d 26
July, 1604.

GiFFORD, John, see Green.

GiFFORD, Robert Gifford, lord, lawyer ; h. 24
Feb. 1779 ; master of the rolls, 5 April, 1824 ;

d. 4 Sept. 1826.

GiFFORD, William, critic and poet ; h. April,

1757 ; d. 31 Dec. 1826.
Self-taught ; apprenticed to a shoemaker about
1773; befriended by Mr Cookea ; entered the
university of Oxford ; employed as tutor to his

son by earl Grosvenor, 1782 ; published the
"Baviad" against the Delia Cruscans, 1794;
the "Maeviad," 1795; translation of Juvenal
(with autobiography), 1802 ; (first) editor of the
" Quarterly Reviev?," 1809-24; edited Massinger,
1805-8; Ben Jonson 1816

GiGGEO, Antonio, Italian orientalist, patron-

ized by pope Urban VIII. and cardinal Bor-
romeo

;
pubKshed " Thesaurus Linguae Arabicae,"

1632 ; d. 1632.

GiGOT d' Elb^e, heroic Vendean general

;

6. 1755; frequently victorious, termed " General
Providence," from his exhortations to his

soldiers ; taken prisoner and shot, Jan. 1 794.
Gil Vicente, see Vicente.

Gilbart, James Wniiam ; h. 1 794 ;
manager

of the London and Westminster bank, 1833-59;
published many works on banking, 1827-60;
" Logic for the Million," &c., 1854 ; d. 8 Aug.
1863.

Gilbert, St., French abbot at Neuf Fontaines;

estabHshed an hospital ; d. I Jime, 1152.

Gilbert, Ashhurst Turner, bishop of Chi-

chester ; h. 1786; consecrated, 1842.

Gilbert de la PoRRi; (Gislebertus Porre-

tanus), French theologian and scholastic

;

a chief of the Realists ; h. about 1070 ; sum-
moned to a council at Paris to answer for

heresy ; not condemned, 1 147 ; d. 4 Sept. 1154.
Gilbert, St., priest of Sempringham; h. 1083;

founded the order of Gilbertines in his parish
;

persecuted for giving an asylimi to Thomas ^
Becket ; d. 4 Feb. 1189.

Gilbert, Mrs Ann, see Taylor.

Gilbert (Giddy), I)a\ies, mathematician and
antiquary ; h. i 'jb']

;
president of Royal Society,

1827-30; d. 24 Dec. 1839.

Gilbert, Sir Humphry, (half brother of Sir

Walter Raleigh), navigator; h. 1 539; sailed

to North America, 11 June, 1583; established

a settlement at Newfoundland ; \sTecked and
drowned off the Azores, 10 Sept. 1 584.

Gilbert, Sir Jeffrey, la^vJ'er ; h. 10 Oct.

1674; published "Law of Devises," 1 730;
"Law of Uses and Trusts," 1734; "Reports
of Cases in Equity," 1742; d. 14 Oct. 1726.

Gilbert, John, water-colour painter ; h. 181 7.

Gilbert, Lud^vig Wilhelm, German physi-

cist; h. 12 Aug. 1769 ; continued Gren's "Jour-
nal derPhysik," 1799-1824; d. 7 March, 1824.

Gilbert, Nicolas Joseph Laurent, French
satiric poet; b. 1751; published "LeCamaval
des Autevu^," 1 773; attacked the academy,
encyclopajdists, &c., in "Geneve," 1 774; d. 12

Nov. 1780.

Gilbert, Nicolas Pierre, French physician

;

b. 1751 ; d. 19 Dec. 18 14.

Gilbert, William, physicist, physician to

Elizabeth and James I. ; b. 1 540; published

"De Magnete," &c., 1600 ; d. 30 Nov. 1603.

Gilbertus Anglicus, physician; WTote "Com-
pendium Medicinae" (first printed, 1500) early

in the 13th century.
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GiLCHEiST, John Borthwick, orientalist

;

^- 1759; published "EngHsh and Hindostanee
Dictionary," 1787; "Oriental Linguist," 1798;
d. 1 841.

Gilchrist, Octavius, critic; l. 1779; edited
" Bishop Corbet's Poems," 1 808; d. 1823.

GiLDAS, Saint, the Wise; alleged author of

"De Excidio Britannise;" fl. 6th century,

GiLDO, or GiLDON, Moorish general under
Theodosius

;
governor of Africa about 386

;

attempting to transfer his allegiance from
Honorius to Arcadius, defeated and slain by
his brother, Mascezel, (on behalf of Stilicho),

397 ; d. by suicide, 398.

GiLDON, Charles, dramatic poet ; h. 1665 ;

published "The Deist's Manual," 1705; d. 12

Jan. 1724.

Giles, or Gilles, (^gidius), French saint

;

d. I Sept. 550,

GiLFiLLAN, Rev. George, Scotch critic

;

h. 1813; published "Gallery of Literary Por-

traits," 1845 ; "Bards of the Bible," 1850.

GiLFiLLAN, Robert, Scotch poet ; h. about

1798; d. 4 Dec. 1850.

GiLiBERT, Jean Emmanuel, French physician

and botanist; 6. 24 June, 1741 ;
published

" Histoire des Plantes de I'Europe," &c., 1806

;

"Le Mddecin Naturaliste," (opposing poly-

pharmacy), 1801 ; d. 2 Sept. 1 8 14.

GiLiMER, see Gelimer.

Gill, Alexander, master of St. Paul's school

and philologist; b. 27 Feb. 1 564; published

"Logonomia Anglica," 1621 ; "Sacred Philo-

sophy of the Scriptures," 1635; d. 17 Nov.

1635. His son and successor, Alexander,
friend of Milton ; b. 1597; published " Poetici

Conatus," 1632; d. 1642.

Gill, John, D.D., Baptist minister; b. 23
Nov. 1697 ;

published "Exposition of the Song
of Solomon," 1728; "Exposition of the New
Testament," 1746-48; d. 14 Oct. 1771.

Gilles, Pierre, French naturalist; b. 1490;
dedicated his "De Vi et Natura Animalium"
to Francis I.

;
explored the coasts of the

Adriatic and Mediterranean; published "Greek
and Latin Dictionary," 1535; d. 1555.
Gillespie, George, a commissioner from the

Church of Scotland to the Westminster
Assembly, 1 643 ;

published '
' Aaron's Rod

Blossoming," 1646; "Ark of the Testament
Opened," 1661-77; ^7 Dec. 1648.

Gillies, John, Scotch historian and philolo-

gist ; b. 18 Jan. 1747; published " History of

Ancient Greece," 1786; d. 15 Feb. 1836.

GiLLOT, Jean, French scholar ; b. about 1550;
wrote part of the " Satyre M^nipp^e," 1593 ;

d. Jan. 1619.

GiLLRAY, James, caricaturist; b. 1785; d. i

June, 1815.

GiLLY, Dr William Stephen, canon of Dur-
ham; b. about 1789; published " Excursions to

the Mountains of Piedmont," &c. ; "Researches

among the Vaudois," 1824; "Second Visit, or

Waldensian Researches," 1831 ; d. 10 Sept.

1855-
Gilpin, Bernard, reformer, "Apostle of the
North;" b. 1 5 17; d. 4 March, 1583.
Gilpin, William, vicar of Boldre, biographer

and critic; b. 1724; published "Life of Ber-
nard Gilpin," 1751 ; "Lives of Latimer, Wick-
liffe, &c.," 1764; several works on picturesque
beauty, 1790, et seq. ; d. 5 April, 1804. His
brother, Sawrey, animal painter; b. 1733; d. 8
March, 1807.

Gin, Pierre Louis Charles, French lawyer,
scholar; b. 1726; pleaded for Louis XVI., 2
Dec. 1 792 ;

imprisoned, 1 793; published trans-

lation of Hesiod, 1785; of Theocritus, 1 788;
d. 19 Nov. 1827.

GiNGUENifi, Pierre Louis, French poet and
scholar ; b. 25 April, 1 748 ;

published " His-
toire Littdraire d'ltaHe," 1811-19; d. 11 Nov.
1816.

GiNKELL, see Athlone.

GiOBERT, Giovanni Antonio, Italian agricul-

tural chemist; b. 28 Oct. 1761 ;
published

" Ricerche Chimiche et Agronomiche," 1 790 ;

c?. 4 or 14 Sept. 1834.

GiOBERTi, Vincenzo, Italian patriot, philo-

sopher, and statesman; b. 5 April, 1801 ; d.26
Oct. 1852.
Exiled on suspicion of plotting against Charles
Albert of Sardinia, about .... 1833
Published " Teoria del Sopranaturale," 1838;
" Introduzione alio Studio della Filosofia "

. 1839
Aimed to relieve Italy from foreign rulers ;

published "II Primato civile et morale degli
Italiani " 1843
His " Gesuita Moderno " led to the expulsion of
the Jesuits from Italy 1847
Returned to Milan 1848
Called to office by Victor Emmanuel . . 1849
Published " II Einnovamento civile della Italia" 1851

GiocoNDO (Jucundus), Fra Giovanni, Italian

Dominican, scholar, and architect ; b. about

1450; employed by the emperor Maximilian
at Verona, 1494-98 ;

by Louis XII. at Paris

(built Pont Notre Dame, &c
), 1499-1507; at

Venice, 1508; at Rome, made architect of St.

Peter's, 15 14; d. about 152 1.

GiOFFREDO, Maria Gaetano, Neapolitan archi-

tect ; b. 14 May, 1718; d. 8 March, 1785.
GiOJA, Flavio, of Amalfi, navigator; reputed

inventor of the mariner's compass, about

1302.

GiOJA, Melchiore, Italian political economist,

a founder of the science of statistics; b. 20
Sept. 1767; expelled from Italy for publishing

his " Scienza del Povero Diavolo," 1809; com-
piled statistical tables ;

" Filosofia della Statis-

tica," 1826, &c. ; d. 2 Jan. 1829.

GiOLiTO de' Ferrari, Gabriele, Italian printer;

settled at Venice, about 1530; printed "Col-
lana Grseca," and " Collana Latina," beautiful

but incorrect; "Imitation de J^sus Christ,"

1556.
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GiORDANi, Vitale, Italian self-taught mathe-

matician; 6. 13 Dec. 1633; killed his brother-

in-law for reproaching him for indolence ; fled

;

became secretary to a Venetian admiral, about

1723 ; devoted himself ardently to mathematics;
entered service of queen Christina of Sweden

;

at Kome, about 1666; published "Corso di

Matematica," 1680; d. 3 Nov, 1711.

Giordano, Luca, Italian painter; 6, 1632;
surnamed "Fa presto," from his sordid father

hurrying him in his work ; and the " Proteus

of Painting" from his vanity; d. 12 Jan.

1705-

GiORGi, Alessandro, Italian scholar; h. ii

Sept. 1747; d. 14 Jul}', 1779.
GiORGi, Antonio Agostino, Italian philologist

;

d. 1 7 1 1 ;
published " Alphabetum Thibetanum,"

1762; d. 4 May, 1797.
GiORGiONE, Giorgio Barbarelli, called, Italian

painter, poet, and musician; 6. 147 7; d. 151 1.

GiosEPPiNO, Neapolitan painter ; h. about

1560; d. 1640,

GiOTTiNO, called Tommaso di Stefano, Floren-

tine sculptor and painter; h. 1324; studied

works of Giotto, and assumed the name;
d. 1356.

Giotto (Angiolotto or Ambrogiotto Bondone),
Italian painter, friend of Dante

; 6.1276; pupil

of Cimabue
;
painted frescoes in Campo Santo

at Pisa; worked at Rome, 1 298; architect of

Florence, 1334; d. 8 Jan. 1336.

GiovANELLi, Ruggiero, Italian musical com-
poser; 6. about 1560; succeeded Palestrina at

Rome, 1594; published " Misse," 1593; "Mo-
tetti," 1594; " Madrigale," 1586; d. after

1615.

Giovanni da Fiesole (Guido or Guidolino

Santi Tosini), named Frk Angelico, Florentine

fresco painter, employed by pope Nicholas V.,

&c. ; h. 1387 ;
many works at Florence

;

d. 1455.
Giovanni, see Mannozzi.
GiovENE, Giuseppe Maria, Italian philosopher;

h. 23 Jan. 1753; d. 2 Jan. 1837.

Giovio, Paolo (Paulus Jovius), Italian histo-

rian ; 6. 19 April, 1483 ; a physician at Rome
;

patronised by Leo X. ; made a prior of St.

Antonio at Como by Clement VII.
;
bishop of

Nocera, 1328; published " De Piscibus Ro-
manis," 1524; "Elogia Virorum lUustrium,"

1546; d. II Dec. 1552.

GiRALDi, Giovanni Battista (Cintio), Italian

novelist and dramatist ; h. Nov. 1504 ; d. 30
Dec. 1573.
GiRALDi, liilio Gregorio, Italian poet and

archaeologist; b. 13 June, 1479; patronised by
Leo X. and other popes

;
disgraced ; resided

with Giovanni Pio della Mirandola till his
* assassination, 1533 ;

published "De Musis
Syntagma," 1512; " Poemata," 1536, &c;
d. Feb. 1552.
GiRALDUS Cambrensis, see Barry.

GiRARD, Gabriel, French grammarian

;

b. about 1677 ;
published "Synomymes Fran-

9ais," 1736 ; d. 1748.

GiRARD, Gr^goire, le P^re, Swiss educational

writer ; 6. 1 7 Dec. 1 765 ;
published " Rapport

sur rinstitut de M. Pestalozzi k Iverdon," 1810;
" Cours Educatif de la Langue Maternelle,"

1840-48, &c. ; d. 6 March, 1850.

GiRARD, Philippe Henri de, French engineer;

6. I Feb. 1775; exhibited improved lamps,

1 806 ; invented a flax-spinning machine for the

emperor's prize, offered 7 May, 1 810; applied

steam to it, 1813 ; established works at War-
saw ; invented other machines

;
printed " M<3-

moire au Roi sur la Priority due k la France
dans rInvention des Machines k filer le Lin,"

1840; d. 26 Aug. 1845.
GiRARD, Simon Pierre, French engineer ; b.

Nov. 1 765 ; went to Egypt with the expedition
;

surveyed the Nile, &c., 1798 ;
employed by

Napoleon I. in constructing canals, &c., 1803-

14; by Louis XVIII. in superintending the
water, gas supply, and drainage of Paris, 1 81 5,

ct seq. ; d. 30 Nov. 1836.

GiRARDiN, Emile de, French political econo-

mist and journalist (son of Alexandre, comte de
Girardin) ; b. 22 June, 1806.
Employed by government .... 1824
Publislied " Le Voleur," 1829; "La Mode" i Oct. 1829
Married Deli'iiine, daughter of Sophie Gay (6. 26
Jan. 1804; d. 29 June 1855) .... 1831
Founded the "Journal des Connaissances Utiles" 1831
Helped to create a propaganda for establishing
savings banks, 1831; and the "Musfie dea
Families" 1835

Established "LaPresse;" bitterly attacked . 1836
Elected to the legislative assembly, . June, 1850
Contended for the liberty of the press . March, 1851
Exiled by decree of the president, 9 Jan. ; re-

called 5 March, 1852
Resigned editorship of "La Presse" . end of 1856
Published numerous pamphlets ; "La Libert6
dans le Mariage, " and " Le Droit," 1854; "La
Liberte" 1857
Girardin, Louis Stanislas C^ile Xavier,

comte de, French politician ; h. 19 Jan. 1762 ;

welcomed the revolution, 1790; ill treated;

retired from the assembly, Aug. 1 792 ;
envoy

in London, 1793; entered the army, 1804;
accompanied Joseph Bonaparte to Naples,
1806 ; to Spain, 1808 ; an independent mem-
ber of the chamber of deputies, 1812-26; d. 27
Feb. 1827.

Girardin, see St. Marc Girardin.

GiRARDON, Fran9ois, French architect and
sculptor; b. 16 March, 1 628; d. 171 5.

GiRAUD, Giovanni, Italian dramatist; b. 28
Oct. 1776; exliibited "A jo nell Imbarrazzo,"

1867; published " Commedie," 1823; d. i

Oct. 1834.

GiRAUD, Pierre, French theologian, b. ii

Aug. 1791 ; the archbishop of Cambray, 1841 ;

cardinal, 1847 ; f^- ^7 April, 1S50.

GiRAUD, Pierre Fran5ois Fdlix Joseph, French
journalist; 6. 26 Sept. 1764; d. 26 Feb.
1821.

0
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GiEAULT-DuviviER, Charles Pierre, French
philologist ; 6. 13 July, 1765 ;

published " Gram-
maire des Grammaires," 181 1

;
"Encyclopedic

de rAntiquity," 1830 ; d. ii March, 1832.

Girodet-Triosois, Anne Louis Girodet de

Eoussy, French painter ; b. 5 Feb. 1767 ;

exhibited a "Scene at the Deluge," 1806;
illustrated Anacreon ; d. 9 Dec. 1 824.

GiRTiN, Thomas, landscape painter; h. 1773 ;

introduced painting on cartridge paper; painted

panorama of London and Paris ; d. 1802.

GiRY, Louis, French writer, friend of cardinal

Mazarin; h. 1595; d. 1665.

GiSBERT, Blaise, French theologian and philo-

sopher; b. 21 Feb. 1657; published " L'Art
d'elever un Prince," dedicated to the duke of

Burgundy, 1684; d. 27 Feb. 1731.

GiSBORNE, Rev. Thomas, theologian and philo-

sopher; b. 1758; published "Principles of

Moral Philosophy," 1789; poems, 1 798; d. 24
March, 1846.

Gisco, Carthaginian general, commander of

the garrison at Lilybceum ; taken prisoner by
the mercenaries in the " inexpiable " war

;
put

to death, B.C. 240.

GiTixVDAS, Spartan sculptor, architect, and
poet, j/?. about B.C. 516.

GiULio, Romano, see Romano.
GiusTiNiANi, Agostino, Italian orientalist

;

b. 1470; edited "Liber Job," (Heb,, Vul-
gate, &c., a new version), 1 5 16 or 1520 ;

" Psalterium," (the first polyglot) ; d. 1536.

GiVRY, Anne d'Anglure de, French general,

partisan of Henry IV. ; b. about 1560; killed

at the siege of Laon, July, 1594.

Glaber, Raoul, French chronicler; b. about

990; d. about 1050.

Glabrio, Marcus Aclius, Roman consul, vic-

torious over Antiochus and the ^tolians, B.C.

191.

Gladstone, William Ewart, (fourth son of

Sir John Gladstone), statesman ; b. 29 Dec. 1809.
A lord of the treasury under Sir Robert Peel, Dec. 1834
Under-Secretary of the colonies . Jan.— April, 1835
Master of the mint, and vice-president of board
of trade Sept. 1841
Revised the tariff 1842
President of the board of trade . . May, 1843
Resigned Feb. 1845
Secretary for the colonies . Dec. 1845—July, 1846
Chancellor of the exchequer, . Jan. 1853—Feb. 1855

June, 1859—June, 1866
Lord high commissioner extraordinary to the
Ionian isles Nov. 1858
Introduced his " Franchise Bill" . 12 March, 1866
His resolutions for disestablishing the Irish

Church passed the commons . . 17 May, 1868
Premier ; sworn in 9 Dec. 1868
M.P. for Newark, 1832— Jan. 1846 ; Oxford,
1847-65 ; South Lancashire, 1865-68 ; Green-
wich 17 Nov. 1868
Published " The Church considered in its rela-

tions with the Church," 1838 ;
" Church Prin-

ciples considered in their Results," 1840 ;
" Let-

ters on the State prosecutions of the Neapolitan
government," 1851 ;

" Studies on Homer," 1858;

"A Chapter of Autobiography," Nov. 1868;
" Juventus Mundi " .... July, 1869

Glaisher, James, Scotch meteorologist
;
prin-

cipal founder (and secretary) of the Meteorolo-
gical society, 1850 ; made many scientific

balloon ascents, 1862-66.

Glanvil, Sir John, jurist ; h. about 1590;
d. 2 Oct. 1 661 ; his reports of contested elec-

tions published, 1775.
Glanvil, Rev. Joseph; b. 1636; published
"The Vanity of Dogmatizing," 1661 ; "Lux
Orientalis," (on the pre-existence of souls),

1662 ;
" Considerations on the Being of

Witches," 1666, &c. ; d. 4 Nov. 1680.

Glanvil, or Glanville, Ranulph de, states-

man and warrior ; chief justiciary of England,
II 80; superintended the compilation of " Trac-
tatus de Legibus et Consuetudinibus Regni
Angliae;" resigned about 1189; killed at siege

of Acre, 1 190.

Glareanus, or Henri Lorit, Swiss classical

scholar; b. 1488; published " Isagoge in Musi-
cam," 15 16; d. 1563.

Glas, John, Scotch theologian ; b. 5 Oct.

1695; published "Testimony of the King of

Martyrs concerning his Kingdom (John xviii.

36)," 1 727 ; which led to his deposition, and the
formation of churches termed " Glasites," 1728

;

d. 2 Nov. 1773.
Glas, George, son, navigator; b. 1725 ; made

discoveries in Africa ; endeavoured to found a
colony

;
published " History of the Canary

Islands," 1764 ;
imprisoned in the Canary

islands by the Spaniards, 1 765; murdered by
his crew while returning home, about Oct.

1765.

Glaser, Christophe, Swiss chemist, apothe-

cary to Louis XIV. ; discovered the " sal

polychrest of Glaser," (sulphate of potash) ; his
" Traitd de Chimie" published, 1683; d. about
1680.

Glass, Salomo, German theologian ; b. 1593;
published " Philologia Sacra," 1623 ; d. 27
July, 1656.

Glauber, Johann Rodolph, German chemist,

discoverer of " Glauber's salt," (sulphate of

soda); b. 1603 or 1604; published " De Auri
Tinctura," 1646; " Furni Novi Philosophici,"

1648 ;
" Novum Lumen Chimicum," 1664, &c.

;

" Opera Chymica," 1659; d. 1668.

Glauber, Johann, (Polydore), Dutch painter

;

b. 1646 ; d. 1726. His brother, Johann
Gottlieb, painter ; b. 1656; d. 1703.

Gleditsch, Johann Gottlieb, German
botanist; b. 17 14; d. 1786.

Gleichen, Friedrich Wilhelm von, (Russ-

worm), German naturalist; b. 14 Jan. 171 7 5

published, in German, " Newest Microscopical

Discoverie.s, " 1764 ;
" Treatise on the Solar

Microscope," 1781 ; d. 16 June, 1783.

Gleig, George, Scotch theologian; b. 1753 >

*

bishop of Brechin, 1808; published "Direc-

tions for the Study of Theology," 1827 ; d Feb.

1839.
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Gleig, Eev. George Robert, novelist and his-

torian; h 1795; joined the army, and served

in the Peninsular and American wars, 1808-14;

entered the church, 1822
;
chaplain to Chelsea

Hospital, 1844 ;
chaplain-general of the forces,

1846 ;
published the " Subaltern," 1825 ;

" British Military Commanders," 1832 ; "Me-
moirs of Warren Hastings," 1841 ;

" Story of

Waterloo," 1847.

Gleim, Johann Wilhelm Ludwig, the Ger-

man Anacreon "
; h. 2 April, 1 719; published

" Kriegslieder," 1778; " Zeitgedichte," 1789-

1803 ; d. Dec. 1803.

Glen, Jean de, printer and engraver of Liege
;

printed " Du Debvoir des Filles," 1597,
&c.

Glendower, (Glyndwr), Welsh chief
;
great-

grandson of Llewellyn, last prince of Wales

;

b. about 1349; knighted by Richard IL, 1387;
maintained a successful war against Henry IV.,

and ruled Wales, 1410 ; d. during negotiations

with Henry V., 20 Sept. 14 1 5.

Glenelg, see Grant.

Gley, Gerard, abb^, French linguist and his-

torian
;
accompanied marshal Davoust in his

campaigns visiting libraries, &c ; b. 24 March,

1761 ;
published " Voj'^age en AUemagne et

en Pologne," 1816
;
corresponded with Napo-

leon I. ; d. II Feb. 1 830.

Glinka, Sergyer Nicolaevitch, Russian poet

;

b. 1771 ;
published translation of Young's

" Night Thoughts," &c. ; d. about 1845. His
cousin, Gregory Andreevitch, soldier and
philosopher; b. 1774 ;

published translations

from the French, &c. ; d. 12 Feb. 181 8.

Glisson, Francis, anatomist; b. 1597 ; dis-

covered " Glisson's Capsule," described in his
" Anatomia Hepatis, 1654 ; in " Tractatus de

Natura de Substantiae Energetica," described

irritability as a property of muscular fibre
;

d. 1677.

Gloucester, see Robert.

Gloucester, dukes of :

Thomas Plantagenet, sixth son of Edward
III. ; Ik 7 Jan. 13S5 ; duke, 1385 ; opposed his

nephew, Eichard II, ; carried to Calais, and put
to death Sept. 1397
Humphry, son . . d. of the plague, 1399
Humphry, son of Henry IV. ; 6. 1391 ; duke,
1414 ; protector of England, 1422; contention
with his uncle the bishop of Winchester, 1425 ;

his duchess imprisoned for witchcraft, 1441 ;

seized ; found dead in his bed . . . Feb. 1447
Richard, son of Richard, duke of York ; b. 21

Oct. 1450 ,
duke, 1461 ;

king, see Richard III.

Henry Stuart, son of Charles 1. ; b. 8 July,

1640; duke, 1644 . . . . d. 13 Sept. 1660
William, son of queen Anne ; b. 24 July, 1689 ;

created duke (not by patent), 1689 . d. 30 July, 1700
William Henry, son of Frederick, prince of
Wales; b. 14 Nov. 1743; duke, 1764; married
Maria, countess of Waldegrave, 6 Sept. 1766,

d. 25 Aug. 1805
William Frederick, son, nephew of Oeorge
III. ; 6. 15 Jan. 1776 ; married his cousin, Mary,
1816 c^. 30 Nov. 1834

Glover, Charles, song composer ; t^. 1863.

Glover, Richard, poet and scholar; b. 1712 ;

published "Leonidas," 1737 ; the song "Hosier's

Ghost," 1739; "The Athenaid," 1787; d. 25
Nov. 1785.

Glover, Mrs, actress ; b. 8 Jan. 1781 ; d 16

July, 1850.

Glover, Thomas, antiquary, friend of Cam-
den ; b. 1543; his "Catalogue of Honoiir,"
printed, 1610 ; d. 1588.

Gll'ck, Christoph, German musical dramatic
composer, "the Michael Angelo of music ;

"

b. 2 July, 1 714; his first opera, " Artaxerxes,"

1741 ; came to London, and became friend of

Arne, 1745; " Clemenza di Tito," performed
at Rome, 1754; wrote at Vienna, " Alceste,"

"Paride e Elena," and " Orfeo," 1761-64;
"Iphigenia in Aulide," performed, 19 April,

1774; rf. 25 Nov. 1787.

Glycas, Michael, Byzantine historian ; wrote
" Annals and Letters," 12th century.

Glycerius, Roman emperor, 473 ; made
prisoner ; became a priest, 474.
Gmelin, Johann Georg, German botanist and

chemist; 6. 12 June, 1709; published "Flora
Siberica," 1747-70; many memoirs; "Travels
in Siberia" (in German), 1 75 1-2; d. 20 May,
1755-
Gmelin, Johann Friedrich, German physi-

cian and botanist ; b. 8 Aug. 1 748 ; d. I Nov.
1804. His son, Leopold, b. 2 Aug. 1788;
published the great " Handbuch der Chimie,"
1 84 1 et .tcq.; d. 13 April, 1853.

Gnelsenau, August Neithardt von, count,

Pmssian general, and military reformer; 6. 27
Oct. 1760; distinguished himself, and pro-

moted, 1807 ;
helped to organise the land-

wehr (or militia), and the Tugendbund, insti-

tuted to neutralise French influence in Ger-
many; fouLrht under Blucher, 1812-15 ; created

field marshal, 1S25 ; d. 24 Aug. 1831.

Goad, John, schoolmaster, and astrologer;

b. 15 Feb. 161 5; published " Astro-Meteoro-
gica," 1686; d. 28 Oct. 1689.

GoADBY, Robert, printer at Sherborne
;

b. 1721 ;
published " Life of Bamfylde

Moore Carew, king of the beggars;" d. 12
Aug. 1778.

GoBEL, Jean Baptiste Joseph, French bishop;

b. I Sept. 1727 ;
deputy to the constitutional

assembly; proposed the resolution that none
should be disturbed for religious opinions, 23
Aug. 1 789 ; installed archbishop of Paris by
Talleyrand, bishop of Autun, 15 March, 1791 ;

renounced his functions, and assumed the red
cap, Nov. 1793 ; condemned of coalition with
Hebert, Clootz, and others

;
executed, 14

April, 1794.
Gobelin, Jehan, French dyer, and founder of

the family of manufacturers ; established his

Avorks at Paris about 1450; invented a scarlet

dye ; d. 1476.

GoBiEN, see Le Gobien.
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GOCLENIUS, Rodolph, German physician and
philosopher, a follower of Paracelsus; 6. 22
Aug. 1572; d. 3 March, 1 62 1.

GoDAED, Jean, Trench poet; 6. 1 564; pub-

lished "OEuvres," 1594; d. 1630,

GodART, Jean Baptiste, French naturalist

;

h. 25 Nov. 1775 ;
published " Histoire naturelle

des L^pidoptferes de France," 1822; d. 27
July, 1823.

GoDDARD, Arabella, pianist; h. Jan. 1836;
first appeared in public, 30 March, 1 850;
married Mr Davidson, i860,

GoDDARD, Jonathan, physician and chemist

;

h. about 1 61 7; Cromwell's army physician;

made councillor ; said to have introduced

telescopes into England; published "Dis-
course concerning Physic," 1668; invented

"Goddard's Drops;" d. 24 March, 1674.

GoDEAU, Antoine, French bishop, historian

and poet ; h. 1605 ; his "Histoire de I'Eglise,"

published, 1653-78; " La Morale Chr^tienne,"

1705 ; d. 21 April, 1672.

GoDEFROY, French jurists

:

Denis, 6. 17 Oct. 1549; published "Corpus
Juris Civilis," 1583 . . . d. 7 Sept. 1621

Theodore, son, b. 17 July, 1580 ; historiographer
of France, 1617; published "Le Ceremonial de
France," 1619 d. $ Oct. 1649
Jacques, brother, 6. 1587 ; edited "Codex Theo-
dosianus," 1665; "Cicero," 1616; "Fragmenta

' Duodecim Tabularum," 1616 . d 24 June, 1652
Denis, son of Theodore, b. 24 Aug. 1615; pub-
lished "Memoires sur les Droits du Roi," 1665

d. 4 June, 1681

Godfrey de Bouillon, chief of the crusa-

ders, king of Jerusalem; h. about 1058 ; 18

July, 1 100.

With the emperor Henry IV. when he took Eome,
21 March, 1084

Enrolled himself a crusader 1095
Assumed the command, set out . . Aug. 1096
Crossed the Hellespont, March ;

besieged and took
Nicaea, 8 May—24 June ; besieged Antioch, 21

Oct. 1097 ; sacked Antioch, 3 June ; defeated the
Saracens 28 June, 1098
Invested Jerusalem, 7 June ; took it and slaugh-
tered the inhabitants . . . .15 July, 1099
Elected king 23 July, 1099
Defeated the Saracens at Ascalon . 12 Aug. 1099
d. (probably by poison) . . . 18 July, 1 100

Godfrey of Viterbo, or Wittenberg (Gottfried

Tineosus) German historian ; wrote " Chronicon
Universale," entitled "Pantheon," printed

1569 ; d. 1191.

Godfrey, Charles, musician; h. about 1790;
d. 12 Dec. 1863.

Godfrey, Sir Edmondbury, magistrate (be-

fore whom Titus Gates had sworn to his narra-

tive) found murdered in a field, 17 Oct. 1678.

Godfrey, Thomas, American mathematician

;

perfected the quadrant simultaneously with
Hadley, and received a reward from the Royal
Society of London, 1731 ; d. 1749.
Godfrey, Thomas, son, poet; h. 1736; wrote
"The Com-t of Fancy," published 1767; d. 3
Aug. 1763.

GoDiN, Louis, French philosopher ; 6. 28 Feb.

1704; wrote "Histoire de I'Acad^mie des
Sciences," 1680-99; d. ii Sept. 1760.
GODOLPHIN, John, civilian; h. 161 7; judge of

the admiralty, 1653 ;
pubHshed "The Holy

Limbec, 1650; "The Holy Harbour," 1651 ;

"Admiralty Jurisdiction," 1661 ; d. 4 April,

1678.

GoDOLPHiN, Sidney, royalist poet and soldier

;

h. 1610; killed in battle, 1643.
GoDOLPHiN, Sidney Godolphin, earl of ; h. about

1630; page to Charles II. when prince, 1645;
elected member of parliament, 1661 ; a privy
councillor, 1 679; lord of the treasury, 1684;
lord high treasurer 1690-96; 1 700- 1

; 1702;
suddenly dismissed, 8 Aug. 17 10; d. 15 Sept.

1712.

GoDOUNOV, or GoDUNOF, Boris, czar of Russia

;

h. 1552; instituted serfdom in Russia about

1595; brother-in-law of Feodor I., last of the
race of Rurik, succeeded him (suspected of

poisoning him) 1 598 ; threatened with deposi-

tion, took poison, and d. 23 April, 1605.

GoDOY, Manuel de, Spanish statesman; 5. 12

May, 1767; d. at Paris, 4 Oct. 1 85 1.

Became favourite of Charles IV. about 1784 (and
lover of the Queen); prime minister . Nov. 1792
Began war with France 1793
Made peace and received his title "prince of the
peace" and other honours . . . 22 July, 1795
Euled well, but awakened the jealousy of the
nobles ; dismissed ... 28 March, 1798
Minister again ; allied with Napoleon I. ; plotted
the overthrow of the Bourbon dynasty . 1806-8

Named admiral of the Indies .... 1807
His schemes discovered ; attacked by the populace
during the insurrection at Aranjuez; saved by
the king's abdication in favour of his son Fer-
dinand 17-19 March, 1808
Eeleased by Murat .... May, 1808
Long resided at Eome ; went to Paris (a pensioner
of Louis Philippe) 1835

Godwin, earl of Kent ; d. suddenly, 1 5 April,

1053-
Served under Canute in Denmark . . . 1029
Made earl of Kent and Sussex . . 1029, el seq.

Supported Harold I. ; accused of murdering
Alfred, son of Ethelred II 1036
His daughter married to Edward the Confessor 1045
Summoned to the Wittenagemot ; refused to at-

tend without a safe-conduct . . . . 1051

Justified himself, and reconciled to the king 1052

Godwin, Francis, bishop, ecclesiastical histo-

rian; b. 1561 ;
bishop of Llandalf, 1601 ; Here-

ford, 161 7 ;
published " Catalogue of the

Bishops of England," 1601 ; "Rerum Anglica-

rum (Hen. VIII., Edw. VI. et Maria) Annales,"

1616; "Man in the Moon" (written about

1600), 1638; d. April, 1633.

Godwin, George, architect; h. 28 Jan. 1815 ;

editor of the "Builder," 1844; published

"Churches of London," 1838; "History in

Ruins," 1853.

Godwin, Mary WoUstonecroft ; &. 27 April,

1759; a schoolmistress, 1 783 ;
governess, 1 786

;

lived in France with a Mr Imlay, 1792; pub-

lished "Vindication of the Rights of Woman,"



GOD 21 3 GOL

1791 ;
"Thoughts on the Education of Daugh-

ters," 1786; married William Godwin, 1 797;
d. (in child-birth) 10 Sept. 1797.

Godwin, Thomas, Hebraist; h. 1587; published

"Moses and Aaron, or the Civil and Ecclesias-

tical Rites of the Hebrews," 1 6 14; d. 1643.

Godwin, William, historian, political writer,

and novelist; h. 3 March, 1756; d. 7 AprU,

1836.
A dissenting minister 1778
Married Mary Wollstonecroft (see Godwin, Mary) 1797
Published "Sketches of History," 1784; "An
Enquiry concerning Political Justice," <i:c., 1793;
"Caleb 'Williams," 1794; "St. Leon," 1799;
"Life of Chaucer," 1803; " Fleetwood," 1805 ;

"On Population," 1820 ; "History of the Com-
monwealth of England," 1824-28; "Thoughts
on Man/' 1831 ;

" Lives of the Necromancers" 1834

GoECKiNGK, Leopold Friedrich Gunther von,

German poet and statesman; h. 1 748; pub-

lished " Sinngedichte," 1772-78 ;
" Lieder

Zweier Liebenden," 1777-79; d. 18 Feb. 1828.

GOEPP, Jean Jacques, French protestant theo-

logian, of Strasburg, founder of societies for

missions, circulating the Bible, and promoting
Christian morality; h. 6 April, 1 77 1; d. 21

June, 1855.

GoEREE, Wilhelm, Dutch scholar and book-

seller; h. II Dec. 1635; d. 3 May, 171 1.

GoERGEi, or GOrgei {not Georgei), Arthur,

Hungarian general and chemist; b. 5 Feb.

1818.

Devoted to agriculture and chemistry till the
war of 1848
Employed by Kossuth, and made general, i Nov. 1848
Opposed his policy of separating from Austria

Jan. 1849
Said to have caused the defeat at Kapolna

26-28 Feb. 1849
Took Comorn 21 May, 1849
Defeated by the Russians . . 15 July, 1849
Surrendered his army unconditionally to them

13 Aug. 1849
Published in German *' My Life and Works in
Hungary, 1848-49 " 1852

GoERRES, Johann Joseph, German publicist

and historian; 6. 25 Jan. 1776; published in

German " The Universal Peace, an idea
;

"

"The Red Leaf," 1798; "Europe and the Re-
volution," 1821 ; d. 27 Jan. 1848.

GoERTZ, Georg Henrik, baron, Swedish states-

man and financier ; while endeavouring to make
peace with Russia, tried and beheaded for sus-

pected treason, 2 March, 17 19.

GoERTZ, Johann Eustasius, Prussian states-

man; h. 5 April, 1737; published "Mdmoire
BUT la Neutraht^ Arm^e," 1801 ; his Memoirs
printed, 1827; d. 7 Aug. 1821.

Goes, Damiao, Portuguese historian and di-

plomatist; h. 1501 ;
published " Commentarius

Rerum gestarum in India," 1 539; his "Chronica
do Rey Dom Manuel" printed 161 9; d. about

1573-
Goes, Hugo van der, Flemish painter ; em-

ployed by Charles the Bold, 1473 ; d. about

1480.

Goes, Wilhelm van der, Dutch critic ; 6. 161 1

;

published "Pilatus Judex," 1677; cZ. 1 3 Oct. 1 686.

Goeschen, Johann Friedrich Ludwig, German
jurist; 6. 16 Feb. 1778; published "Gains,

Institutionmn Commentarii," 182 1 ; d. 24
Sept. 1837.
Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von, German poet,

noveUst, and philosopher ; 6. 28 Aug. 1 749 ;

d. 22 March, 1832.
"Went to Strasburg, and became friend of Herder,
Wagner, and others 1769-71
Published " Goetz von Berlichingen" . . 1773
Went to Weimar 7 Nov. 1775
Visited Italy 1786
Published "Iphigenia," 1787, "Egmont," "Tor-
quato Tasso," 1790 ; "Leider Werther," " Wel-
helmMeister" 1794
Friendship with Schiller.... 1 794-1805
Published " Beitragezur Optik," 1791-92 ; "Her-
mann und Dorothea," 1797 ;

" Faust," 1806 and
1831 ;

" Farbenlehre " 1810

GoETZE, Georg Heinrich, German scholar,

zealous Lutheran; b. II Aug. 1667; d. 25
April, 1728.

GoETZE, Johann Melchior, German theologian

and bibliographer, termed, from his severity,

the " Inquisitor of Hamburg ;" 6. 16 Oct. 1717 ;

d. 19 May, 1786.

GoFF, or Gough, Thomas, theologian and
dramatist; b. about 1592 ; d. July, 1629.

Gogol, Nikolai, Russian writer; b. 1808
;

published " Dead Souls " (a satire on the serfs

of nobles existing only on paper), 1842 ;
" Let-

ters," in favour of emancipation, 1847 ; d. 21

Feb. 1852.

GoGUET, Antoine-Yves, French jurist ; 6. 18

Jan. 1 716; d. 2 May, 1758.

GoLDxVST, de Heiminsfeld, Melchior, Swiss

publicist and historian; b. 6 Jan, 1576; pub-

lished "Suevicarum Rerum Scriptores," 1605 ;

" Alamanicanun Renma Scriptores," 1606

;

d. II Aug. 1635.

GoLDiNG, Arthur, poet, secretary of Cecil,

1 563 ; translated Ovid's Metamorphoses, 1 565-75.

GoLDONi, Carlo, Italian dramatist ; b. 1 707 ;

d. 8 Jan. 1793.
Deserted his home and joined a troop of come-
dians ; returned ; studied medicine under his

father ; afterwards civil law ; dissuaded from
entering the priesthood ; made doctor of law at

Padua 1732
Began to write for the stage at "Venice ;

" Beli-

sarius " performed 24 Nov. 1734
After several changes, went to Paris ;

" Le Bourru
Bienfaisant " performed . . . 4 Nov. 177

1

Published his "Memoires" (said by Gibbon to

be more comic than his comedies) . . 1787
His pension stopped by the convention, but re-

stored, (fcc 1792-93

GoLDSCHMiDT, Hermann, German painter and
astronomer ; 6. 1 7 June, I S02 ; exhibited the

" Sibyl of Cumae," 1845 ; "View of Rome,"1849,
&c.

;
began to study astronomy from hearing a

lecture by Le Verrier, 31 March, 1847 ; dis-

covered the small planet " Lutetia," 15 Nov.

1852 ; ten other planets, 1 854-61 ; d. 12 Sept.

1866.
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GOLDSCHMIDT (Jenny Lind), Madame, singer;

5. 21 Oct. 1821 ; first appearance in London, 4
May, 1847 ; married Otto Goldschmidt, 185 1.

Goldsmith, Oliver, Irish poet and novelist

;

h. 10 Nov. 1728; d. 4 April, 1774.
Patronised by his uncle ; studied at Trinity
College, Dublin ...... 1745-52
Studied medicine at Edinburgh . . . 1752
Went to Leyden 1753
Travelled through Europe on foot ; returned to

England in penury 1755-56
Corrector of the press to Richardson . . 1756
Subsisted by his pen, writing for the Monthly
and Critical Eeviews, &c., becoming known to
Smollett and others .... ijsg, et seq.

Introduced to Dr Johnson . . 31 May, 1761
Published "Citizen of the World," 1762 ; "The
Traveller," 1765; "Vicar of Wakefield" (sold

for fifty guineas, 1764), 1766; "Good-natured
Man," 1768; "Deserted Village," 1770; "She
Stoops to Conquer " 1773

Goliath of Gath, a Philistine giant ; killed by
David, about B.C. 1063.

GoLius, Jacobus, Dutch orientalist ; h. 1 596 ;

accompanied an embassy to Morocco to study
Arabic, and acquired precious MSS., 1 622;
afterwards visited Syria; translated the New
Testament into vulgar Arabic and Greek,

1638; published "Lexicon Arabico-Latinum,

"

1653; d. 28 Sei:)t. 1667. His brother Peter
became a Komanist missionary ; translated the

"Imitation of Jesus Christ" into Arabic, 1663;
d. about 1673.

GoLOViN, Ivan, Pussian author ; b. about

181 3 ; naturalised in England, 1843 ;
pub-

lished "Pierre le Grand," 1844; "The
Caucasus," 1853.

GoLOViN, Michael, Russian mathematician
and scholar ; d. 1790.
GoLOVNiN, Vasili, Pussian navigator ; sailed

to explore the North Pacific, 1809; imprisoned
in Japan, and while there compiled a Pussian
grammar, &c., for the Japanese, 1811-13; pub-
lished his adventures (in German), 181 6; sailed

on a new mission, 181 7; returned, 1819; pub-
lished his second voyage, 1822 ; d. 1^ Nov. 1831.

GOLTZ, Pobert Heinrich Ludwig von der,

count, Prussian diplomatist ; ambassador to

Paris, 1863-69; d. 24 June, 1869.

GoLTZius, Hubert, Belgian painter and
numismatist; 6. 30 Oct. 1526; published
" Icones Imperatorum," 1557; d. 24 March,
1583-
GoMAR, Franz, Flemish protestant theologian;

6. 30 Jan. 1563; studied at Oxford about

1583; professor of theology at Leyden, and
there opposed the doctrines of Arminius,

1594, et seq. ; retired to Middleburg, 1611
;

contributed to the condemnation of Armin-
ianism at the council of Dort, i6i8;c?. ii

Jan. 1 64 1.

GoMBART, Jean Ogier de, French poet
;

h. about 1570; published " Endymion, " 1624;
"Poesies," 1646; " Epigrammes," 1657; d, in

poverty, 1666.

GOMBERVILLE, Marin le Eoy de, French
novelist and academician; b. 1600; made a
crusade against certain words ( " car," &c.),

omitting them in his works
;
published " Dis-

cours des Vertus et des Vices de I'Histoire,"

1620; "La Caritie," 1622; " Polexandre,"

1632 ; "La Doctrine des Moeurs," 1646 ; d 14
June, 1674.

GoMERSAL, Pev. Pobert, poet; b. 1600; pub-
lished "The Levite's Pevenge," 1628, &c,

;

d. 1646.

Gomez de Ciudad Peal, Alvarez, Spanish
Latin poet and theologian ; b. 1488; published
" Thalichristia," a heroic poem, 1522; " Musa
Pauhna," 1529; " Proverbia Salomonis," 1548,
&c.; d. 14 July, 1538.

Gomez, Madeleine Angdlique Poisson, madame
de, French novelist ; b. 22 Nov. 1684; wrote
" Les Journ^es Amusantes," 1723-8 ; &c.

;

d. 28 Dec. 1770.
Gomez, SelDastiano, " the muleteer " of Mu-

rillo, Spanish painter; d. about 1 690.

GoNATAS, see Antigonus.

GoNgALVEZ, Joaquim Alfonso, Portuguese
missionary, and Chinese scholar; b. 1780;
arrived at Macao, 28 June, 1 8 14; published

for the Chinese, " Grammatica Latina," 1828;
" Arte China," 1829 ;

" Diccionario Portuguez-

China," 1831 ; cZ. 3 Oct, 1 841.

Gondebaud, fourth king of Burgundy ; took
arms against his brother Chilperic, defeated

and killed him, about 477 ; and after destroy-

ing his family, became king, 491 ;
unwillingly

gave his niece, Clotilda, in marriage to Clovis,

493 ; defeated in war ; made peace with Clovis,

500 ;
promulgated the Burgundian code, the

"Loi Gombette," 29 March, 502 ; d 516 or 517.

Gondemar, king of the Visigoths in Spain
;

convoked a council to settle ecclesiastical dis-

putes, 610; d. 612.

GoNDi, Pierre de, French cardinal, brother

of the mar^chal de Petz ; b. 1 533 ; mediated

between the pope and Henry IV., whom he

reconciled to the church of Pome
;
bishop of

Langres, 1565; of Paris, 1570; cardinal,

1587 ;d. I'j Feb. 1616.

GoNDi DE Petz, see Retz.

GoNDRiN, Louis Antoine de Pardilian de, due

d'Antin, son of the marquis and madame de

Montespan (mistress of Louis XIV.); adroit

French courtier; b. 1665 ; d. 2 Dec. 1736.
• GoNGOZA Y Argote, Luis, Spanish poet;

b. II July, 1561 ; his "Obras" published

1636-46, the affected style of which gave rise

to the terms " Gongorisme, " and " Culto-

risme;" d. 23 May, 1627.

GoNSALVO, see Gonzalvo.

Gonthier, Johann, German Hellenist and

physician; b. 1487 ; settled at Paris as phy-

sician to Francis 1.
;
becoming a protestant,

compelled to retire to Metz and Strasburg;

published "Syntaxis Grseca, " 1 5 27 ;d 4 Oct. 1 5 74.
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GoNTRAN, son of Clotaire I. ; h. about 525 ;

became king of Burgundy at his death, 561 ;

defeated his brother, Sigebert, and seized

Avignon, 566 ; maintained the Gombette law,

and introduced Roman institutions ; made fre-

quent wars with his brothers Sigebert and
Chilperic ; committed many murders ; excom-
municated by St. Germain for his many concu-
bines ; d. 28 March, 593.
GoNTRAN-BozoN, a powerful, turbulent French

noble, general of Sigebert, king of Metz;
put to death by Gontran of Burgundy,
587.

GoNZAGA, di, captains, marquesses, and dukes
of Mantua :

LtJiGi, captain ; 6. 1267 ; obtained chief power in
Mantua, 1328 . . . . d. iS Jan. 1360

Gtjido, son, 6. 1 29 1 ; captain, 1360 . . d. 1369
LuiGi, son ; captain, 1369 . . . . d. 1382
Francesco, brother; b. 1363; captain, 1382

d. March, 1407
Giovanni Francesco, son ; 6. 1394 ; captain 1407
Successful warrior ; created marquess by the
emperor Sigismund, 22 Sept. 1433 d. 23 Sept. 1444

LuiGi, " il Turco," son ; l>. 5 June, 1414 ; suc-
ceeded, 1444 ; embellished Mantua

d. 12 June, 1478
Federico, son ; 6. 1439 . . rf. 15 July, 1484
Giovanni Francesco, son; warrior; b. 10 Aug. 1466

c^. 29 March, 15 19
Federico, son; warrior; b. 17 May, 1500 ; cre-

ated duke by Charles V., with the principality
of Montferrat. 1536 . . </. 28 June, 1540

Francesco, son ; 0. 10 March, 1533 d. 21 Feb. 1550
GuGLiELMO, brother ; b. 1536 ; skilfully sup-
pressed a conspiracy at Casal, 1567 d. 14 Aug. 1587

ViNCENZo, son ; b. 21 Sept. 1562 d. 18 Feb. 1612
Francesco, son; b. 7 May, 1586 . d. 22 Dec. 1612
Ferdinando, brother ; b. 24 May, 1587 ; d. 29 Oct. 1626
ViNCENZO, brother ; b. 7 Jan. 1594 d. 26 Dec. 1627
Carlo, cousin, son of the duke of Nevers ; after
a severe war (in which Mantua was captured
and despoiled by the Germans), invested with
the duchy, 22 June, 1631 . . d. 22 Sept. 1637

Carlo, grandson; b. 31 Oct. 1629; sold his French
possessions to cardinal Mazarine, 1659

;

d. 14 Aug. 1665
Ferdinando Carlo, son, 6. 31 Aug. 1652; fought

for the emperor against the Turks in Hungary,
1687; joined Louis XIV., and received a
French garrison into Mantua, 1701 ; his states
invaded by the Germans, 1706; fled to France;
put to the ban of the empire; d. (suspected by
poison) 5 July, 1708

Gonzaga, Scipione, Italian cardinal, friend of

Tasso, and patron of letters; b. 21 Nov. 1542 ;

d. II Jan. 1593.
Gonzaga, Thomas Antonio, "Dirceo," Portu-

guese poet ; b. 1 747 ; a magistrate in Brazil,

1768; accused of participating in a conspiracy;
banished to Mozambique for ten years, 10
Sept. ; wrote " Marilia de Dirceo," printed

1845 ; d. there, soon after 1793.
Gonzaga, Vesi)asiano, duca di Sabbionetta,

Italian warrior; b. 1531 ; entered Spanish
service; ci. 13 March, 159 1.

Gonzales, Bartolomeo, Spanish painter

;

b. 1564; d. 1627.
Gonzales, or Gonzalo, de Berceo, Spanish

poet
; fl. 1 3th century.

Gonzales, Tirso, Spanish theologian
;
general

of the Jesuits about 1685 ; attacked "probabi-
lism ;

" published " De Infallibilitate liomani
Pontificio," 1689 ; d. 24 Oct. 1705.

Gonzalvo de Cordova (Gonzalo Hernand y
Aguilar), duque de Terre Nueva, prince of

Venosse, "the great captain," Spanish general;

b. 16 March, 1443 ; d. 2 Dec. 15 15.
Served Ferdinand the catholic against the Moors,
ending with the capture of Granada . . 1492
Defeated the French in Italy, at Seminara, 21

April; at Cerignola, 28 April; at the Garigliano,

27 Dec. 1503
Captured Gaeta, gaining the whole of Naples ;

made viceroy of Kaples, but soon after dis-

graced by Ferdinand . . . . i Jan. 1504

Good, John Mason, M.D., philosopher; b. 25
May, 1764; published translations of Lucretius,

1S05-7; of the Song of J^olomon, 1800; of Job,
181 2; of the Proverbs, 1821 ; "Book of

Nature," 1826; d. 2 Jan. 1827.

Goodall, Edward, line engraver (engraved
many of Turner's works); b. Sept. 1795.
Goodall, Frederick, R.A., son, painter; b. 17

Sept. 1822; exhibited the "Village Festival,"

1847; "The Last Load," 1852; "The Swing,"
1852.

Goodall, Walter, Scotch archaeologist, Jaco-
bite ; b. 1706 ; d. 28 July, 1766.

GooDE, AV'illiam, dean of liipon ; 6. 10 Nov.
1 801

;
dean, i860 ; d. 13 Aug. 1868.

Goodman, Godfrey, bishop of Gloucester;
6. 1583 ;

consecrated, 1625 ;
srispended, and

soon after became a Komanist, 1639; d. 19 Jan.

1655; his "History of his own Times," printed

1839-

Goodrich, Samuel Griswold, wrote many
works for the young under the name of " Peter
Parley"; b. 19 Aug, 1 793; d. 9 May, i860.

Goodrich, Thomas, reformer, bishop of Ely,

1 534 ;
employed in the revision of the translation

of the New Testament, 1540; d. 10 May, 1554.
GooDsiR, John, Scotch anatomist; b. 1814;

d. 6 March, 1867.

Goodwin, John, Arminian minister; b. 1593;
published (in favour of the condemnation of

Charles I.) "The Obstructors of Justice,"

1649; also "Eight and Might well met,"
1648; d. 1665.

Goodwin, Thomas, Calvinist Independent
minister; b. 1600; made president of Magdalen
college by Cromwell, and with him at his

death; d. 23 Feb. 1679.

GooDYEAii, Charles, American mechanic

;

b. about 1800 ; invented vulcanised India
rubber, 1839 ;

patented many applications,

1849, et seq.; d.

GooGE, Barnaby, poet and translator ; b. aboxit

1538 ;
published translation of part of "Palin-

genius's Zodyake of Lyfe," 1 560; "Eglogs,
Epitaphes, and Sonnettes," 1563.
GooL, Jan van, Dutch painter; b. 1685 ;

pub-
lished (in Dutch) "New Theatre of Dutch
Painters," 1750-51; (/. 1763.



GOR 216 GOT

GoEDiANUsI.—III., Marcus Antonius, Eoman
emperors :

I. Africanus, 6. 157; made emperor at the mur-
der of Maximinus, 238 ; killed in battle with
Capellianus, a rebel April, 238

II. b. 192 ; son ; killed with his father, April, 238
III. b. 226 ; proclaimed, July, 238 ; proceeded to
make war on Persia ; slain by Philip, the
Arabian, his colleague . . . March, 244

GoKDON, Alexander, Scotch historian and
antiquary

;
published " History of Ancient

Amphitheatres," (from Maffei), 1730; " Itine-

rarium Septentrionale," 1726 ; d. about 1750.
Gordon, Andrew, Scotch Benedictine physi-

cist; h. 12 July, 1 712; first used a cyhnder in

the electric machine about 1 742 ;
published

" Phaenomena Electricitatis," 1744; d. 22 Aug.
1751.
Gordon, Bernard de, French physician ; wrote

"Lilium Medicinge," July, 1305; d. about
1320.

Gordon, Lord George ; 5. 19 Dec. 1750 ;

by his violent speeches and conduct led to the
No-Popery riots, 2-9 June, 1 780; acquitted

of high treason at his trial, 5 Feb. 1 78 1 ; d. in

prison for a libel upon the queen of France, i

Nov. 1793.
Gordon, George Huntley, amanuensis of Sir

Walter Scott; h. 1796; d. 27 Dec. 1868.

Gordon, Sir John Watson, R,A. , Scotch por-

trait painter ; h. 1 790 ; elected president of the

Royal Scottish Academy, 1850; d. i June,

1864.

Gordon, James Huntley, Scotch Jesuit

;

h. 1543 ;
published " Controvei-siarum Chris-

tianje Fidei Epitome," 1612-20; d. 16 April,

1620.

Gordon, Lucie Duff, lady, daughter of John
and Sarah Austin; h. 1821 ; married Sir A. C.

Duff Gordon, 1840; published translation of

the "Amber Witch," 1844; and "Letters from
Egypt," 1865 ; d. at Cairo, 13 July, 1869.

Gordon, Patrick, Russian general ; h. 31
March, 1635 ; friend and adviser of Peter the
Great of Russia; d. 9 Dec. 1699.
Gordon, Thomas, republican writer ; 6. about

1684; employed by Sir R. Walpole; transla-

tion of "Tacitus," pubhshed, 1728-31 ; "Pillars

of Priestcraft and Orthodoxy shaken," 1768 ;

d. 28 July, 1750.

Gordon, WilKam, theologian and historian
;

h. 1729; went to America, 1772; zealously

supported the colonists; published "History of

the Independence of the United States," 1788

;

d. 1807.

Gordon, WilKam, M.D., philanthropist

;

h. 1 801 ; d. 1849.

Gore, Mrs Catharine Grace Frances, fashion-

able novelist; &. 1799; published "Theresa
Marchmont" about 1823; "Mothers and
Daughters," 1831 ; d 29 Jan. 1 86 1.

Gore, Thomas, heraldic writer ; h. 1631 ;

d. 1684.

GoRGiAS, of Leontini, Sicily, Greek sophist

;

ji. about B.C. 485-380.
GoRi, Antonio Francesco, Italian archaeolo-

gist ; h. 9 Dec. 1691 ;
published " Inscriptiones

Antiquse," 1726-44; "Museum Florentinum,

"

1731-43; d' 21 Jan. 1757.
Goring, C. R., M.D. ; h. about 1792; with
Andrew Pritchard improved microscopes,

1824-40; d. 6 March, 1840.

GoRLiEUS, Abraham, Flemish antiquary
;

1). 1549; published "Dactyotheia seu Annul-
lorum Sigillorumque Promptuarium," 1601

;

d. 1609.

GoRM, or GoRMO, the Old, king of Denmark
about 883 ; d. about 941.
GoRSAS, Antoine Joseph, French revolution-

ist; 5, 21 Sept. 1751; edited the " Courrier de
Versailles," 1789; attacked Marat, Danton,
and Robespierre ; his printing office, &c.,

destroyed, 8 March, 1 793 ;
executed, 7 Oct.

1793-
GoRTEZ, Jan van, Dutch physician; 6. 1688;

published " Compendium Medicinse," 1731-37;
d. II Sept. 1762.

GoRTSCHAKOFP, Mikhail, prince, Russian
general ; 6. 1795 ; attended Welling-ton's

funeral in London, 18 Nov. 1852 ;
appointed to

command the army in the Crimea, 1853; de-

feated at Silistria, June, 1854; ably defended
Sebastopol, May to Sept. 1855; d. 30 May,
1861.

GoscHEN, George Joachim, statesman
;

6. 1 831; published "Theory of Foreign Ex-
changes," 1864 ;

vice-president of board of

trade, Nov. 1865— Jan. 1866; chancellor of

the duchy of Lancaster, Jan.—July, 1866
;

president of the poor-law board, 9 Dec. 1 868.

GOSELINI, Giuliano, Italian historian and
poet; h. 12 March, 1525; published "Rime,"
1572; d. 13 Feb. 1587.
GosLiCKi, Laurence, Polish orator ; h. 1 535 ;

published " De Optimo Senatore," 1568 ;

d. 1607.

GossE, Philip Henry, naturalist ; 5. 6 April,

1810; published " Canadian Naturalist," 1840;
"Birds of Jamaica," 1845; "Omphalos; an
attempt to untie the Geological Knot," 1857.

GOSSEC, Fran9ois Joseph, Belgian musician;

h. 17 Jan. 1733; published "Symphonies,"

1 754 ; and much church music ', d. 16 Feb. 1829.

GossELiN, Pascal Frangois Joseph, French
geographer; 6. 6 Dec. 1751; published " Geo-

graphic des Grecs analys^e," 1790; d. 7 Feb.

1830.

GossON, Stephen, dramatist, controversial

writer ; 6. 1554 ;
pubhshed " Schoole of

Abuse," 1579; d. 13 Feb. 1623.

GoTHE, see Goethe.

GoTHER, John, controversial writer; became
a Romish priest

;
published " Papist Misrepre-

sented," 1665 ;
" Nubes Testium," 1686

;

d. 1704.
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GoTSCHALCK, German heretic ; 6, about 808

;

maintained absolute predestination against

Hincmar, John Scot, Erigena, and others, 853,
et seq. ; d. 30 Oct. 867.

Gottfried von Strassburg, German minne-
singer ; wrote " Freidanks Bescheidenheit,"

1229 ;
" Tristan und Isolde," about 1204.

GoTTi, Vincenzo Luigi, Italian cardinal ; h. 5

Sept. 1664; published "Vera Chiesa di Jesu
Cristo," 1719 ;

" Veritas Religionis Christianae,"

1735-40; d. 18 Sept. 1742.

GOTTIGNIES, Gilles rran9oise, Belgian mathe-
matician; h. 1630; made discoveries in Jupiter

and Mars
;
published " Logistica Universalis,"

1687 ; d. 6 April, 1689.

GoTTLEBER, Johann Christoph, German critic
;

h. 1733; d. I May, 1785.

GoTTSCHED, Johann Christoph, German poet

and literary reformer, h. 2 Feb. 1 700; issued a

manifesto against corrupted taste in his edition

of Pietsch, 1725 ; d. 12 Sept. 1766. His \vife,

Louisa Aldegonde Victoria ; h. (Kulmus),

1 7 13; married 1735; her Letters, published,

1771-2; d. 26 June, 1762.

GOUAN, Antoine, French botanist; &. 15 Dec.

1733; published "Hortus Monspliensis," 1762;
d. I Dec. 182 1.

GouDELiN, Pierre, Belgian jurist ; h. 8 Aug.

1558 ;
published " Commentarii de Jure Novis-

simi," 1620; d. 18 Oct. 1619.

GOUDIMEL, Claude, French musical composer

;

h. about 1510 ; at Rome taught Palestrina,

about 1540; became aprotestant, and perished

in the massacre at Lyons, 29 Aug. 1572.

GouFFi;, Armand, French song and vaude\ille

writer; h. 22 March, 1775 ; c^. 19 Oct. 1845.
Gouffier, see Choiseid-Goufficr.

Gouge, William, puritan theologian ; b. 1575 ;

published " Whole Armour of God," 1627 ;

his "Commentaries on the Hebrews," pubhshed,

1655 ; d. 12 Dec. 1653.

Gouge, Thomas, son ; &. 19 Sept, 1605

;

deprived, 1 662 ; devoted himself to propagating

reHgion in Wales by preaching and translations

;

d. 29 Oct. 1 68 1.

Gouges, Marie Olympe de, French dramatist

and political writer, alleged daughter of Louis

XV. ; b. 1755 ; at first supported the revolu-

tion ; afterwards defended the king
;
executed,

4 Nov. 1793.
GouGH, Hugh Gough, viscount ; b. 3 Nov.

1779 ; served in the peninsular war, 1809 ; in

China, 1841 ; in India, 1843 ; defeated the

Mahrattas at Maharajpoor, 29 Dec. 1843 ; the

Sikhs at Sobraon, 10 Feb. 1846 ; at Chillian-

wallah, 13 Jan. 1849; at Goojerat, 21 Feb.

1849 ; d. 2 March, 1869.

GouGH, John, American temperance advo-

cate ; 6. 22 Aug. 181 7 ; travelled over North
America and Great Britain, lecturing, 1842-60

;

published "Autobiography," 1846; "Orations,"

1854.

GouGH, Richard, antiquary and topographer
;

b. 21 Oct. 1735 ;
published " Sepulchral Monu-

ments of Great Britain," 1786-99 ; d. 20 Feb.

1809.

GoujET, Claude Pierre, abbd, French scholar

;

b. 19 Oct. 1697 ;
pubhshed " Bibliothbque

Fran9aise," 1740-56 ;
" Mdmoire sur le

College Royale de France," 1758; d. i Feb.

1767.

GouJON, Jean, French sculptor ; b. about

1 515; employed by Francis 1. ; massacred as

a protestant at Paris, 24 Aug. 1572.

GOUJON, Jean Marie Claude, French politi-

cian ; 6. 13 April, 1766 ; minister of the

interior for a few days, 5 April, 1 794 ;
opposed

the return of the Girondists, 8 March, 1795 >

arrested with others of the mountain party;

condemned ; committed suicide, May, 1795.
Goulard, Thomas, French surgeon ; inventor

of Goulard's water
;

published '

' Traits des

Efifets des Preparations de Plomb," 1760;
d. after 1784.

GouLBURN, Henry, statesman, b. 19 March,

1784; chief secretary for Ireland, Dec. 1 82 1

—

April, 1827 ; chancellor of the exchequer, Jan.
1828—Nov. 1830; home secretary, Dec. 1834

—

April, 1835; chancellor of the exchequer, Sept.

1841—July, 1846 ; d. 12 Jan. 1S56.

Gould, John, naturalist; b. 14 Sept. 1804;
pubhshed "Century of Birds from the Hima-
laya Mountains," 1831-32 ;

" Birds of Europe,"

1832-37; " Trogonidoe," 1835-38, and 1858;
"Birds of AustraUa," 1842-69; "Mammals of

AustraHa," 1845; " Trochilida?, or Humming
Birds," 1849-61; "Birds of Great Britain,"

1862, et seq; "Birds of Asia," 1850, et scq.

GouLiN, Jean, French physician ; b. 10 Feb.

1728 ;
pubhshed "Antiquit<5s Romaines," 1765 ;

" Mddecine des Dames," 1771 ; d. 30 April, 1799.
Goulston, Goulson, or Gulson, Theodore,

physician; b. about 1576; wrote comments on
Galen (published 1640); founded the Gulstonian
Lecture at the CoUege of Physicians ; d. 4 May,
1632.

Goulu, Jean, French scholar
;
general of the

Feuillants; b. 25 Aug. 1576; pubhshed "Let-
tres de Phyllarque h, Ariste" (agiunst Balzac)

1627 ; d. $ Jan. 1629.

Gounod, Charles, French musical com-
poser; b. 17 June, 1818 ; wrote "Sapho," 1850;
"La Nonne Sanglante," 1854; "Faust," 1859 ;

"Reine de Saba," 1862.

Gourdan, Simon, French theologian ; b. 24
March, .1646; became a rigid trappist, 1673;
pubhshed "Sacrifice de Foi et d'Amour au
Saint Sacrement, 1 7 14;" d. 10 May, 1729.

Goulart, Simon, French protestant theolo-

gian ; b. 20 Oct, 1 543 ; studied law ; embraced
protestantism about 1 565 ; retired to Geneva,
March, 1 566; made a pastor, 157 1; preached
boldly ; attacked Henry IV. for his incontin-

ence; supported the people in their demand
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for civil reform
;
president of the company of

pastors, Jan 1607—Dec. 1612; d. 3 Feb. 1628.

GoUEGAUD, Gaspard, baron, French general;

h. 14 Sept. 1783; d. 25 July, 1852.

Fought in the wars of the empire . . 1804-15
Chosen by Napoleon as his companion at St.

Helena 1815
Eeturned to France ... 20 March, 1821
With Montholon published "Memoires de Na-
poleon" 1823
His reply to Segur's "Histoire de Grand Armee"
led to a duel ; Segur wounded .... 1825

Controversy with Sir Walter Scott . . . 1827

GouKGUES, Dominique de, French naval hero

;

6. about 1530; d. 1593.
Sailed to revenge the murdered French Protes-
tants in Florida 22 Aug. 1567

Defeated the Spaniards, and hanged his prisoners
April, 1568

Returned 6 June, 1568
Proscribed ; offered a command by queen Eliza-
beth of England ; d. on his way to London . 1593

GouKMELEN, Etienne, French surgeon; pub-
lished "Synopsis Chirurgise," 1566; £^.12 Aug.

1593-
GouRMONT, Gilles de, French printer ; h. about

1480 ; first to employ Greek and Hebrew types

at Paris; d. after 1533.
GoujRNAY, Marie de Jars de, French poet;

"the tenth muse;" h. 1566; friend of Mon-
taigne and Eichelieu; d. 13 July, 1645.
GoURViLLE, Jean Herault sieur de, French

financier and diplomatist; h. 11 July, 1625 ;

employed by Mazarine ; his "M(5moires" pub-
lished, 1724; d. 1703.

GoussET, (GussETius), Jacques, French pro-

testant theologian and Hebraist ; h. 7 Oct.

1635 ;
published " Commentarii Linguae

EbraicEe," 1702; d. 4 Nov. 1704.

GoussET, Thomas Marie Joseph, French
cardinal ; h. I May, 1 792 ;

bishop of P^rigueux,

1836; archbishop of Peims, 1840 ;
cardinal,

1850; d. 23 Dec. 1866.

GouvEA, or GovEA, Antonio, Portuguese
jurist, philosopher, and poet ; h. about 1 505 ;

lived principally in France; d. 5 March, 1566.

GouvEA, Antonio de, Portuguese historian
;

became an Augnistinian monk, June, 1591 ; a
teacher at Goa, 1597; sailed as ambassador to

Persia, 15 Feb. 1602; his travels published,

161 1
;

papal nuncio in Persia
;

imprisoned
there, 1 6 1 3 ;

captured by Barbary pirates, 1 6 1 8

;

released, 1620; d. 18 Aug. 1628.

GouviON Saint -CYE, Laurent, marshal of

France; h. 13 April, 1764; d. 12 March, 1830.

Travelled in Italy .• 1784
Joined the Chasseurs . . . .1 Sept. 1794
Kapidly promoted ; appointed commander of the
army against Eome ; suppressed mutiny . 1798
Served under Bonaparte .... xjgg, et seq.

Surrendered, and made prisoner at Dresden,
II Nov. 1813

Remained faithful to Louis XVIII. . March, 1815
Minister of war . . July, 18 15, and Se^jt. 18 17
Reorganized the army : resigned . . . 1818

His " Memoires " published .... 1821-31

GoWEE, John, poet; h. about 1320; wrote
"Speculum Meditantis;" "Vox Clamantis;"
" Confessio Amantis ;

" d. 1402.
GowRiE, Euthven, earls of :

William, one of the assassins of David Rizzio,

9 Mai'ch, 1566; executed for his share in the
raid of Ruthven 1584
John and Alexander, sons; decoyed James
VI. into their house at Perth, with the view of
dethroning him ; both killed, and the plot frus-
trated 5 Aug. 1600

GoYEN, Jan Joseph van, Dutch landscape
painter; h. 1596; d. 1656.

Gozzi, brothers, Italian poets : Gasparo,
6. 1 71 3; d 26 Dec. 1786, Carlo, d. 6 April,

1806.

GozzOLi, Benozzo, Florentine painter ; h. 1408;
d. 1478.

Graaf, Regnier van, Dutch physician ; h. 30
July, 1641; d. 17 Aug. 1673.
Graat, Bernard, Dutch painter; &. 1628;

d. 4 Nov. 1 709,

Grabe, Johann Ernst, German theologian

and critic ; h. 30 June, 1666
;

published
" Spicilegium S. Patrum et Haereticorum,
Sseculi I.—III," 1700; d. 14 Nov. 171 1.

Gracchus, Roman plebeian family of the
Sempronia gens :

Tiberius Sempronius, general against Han-
nibal, consul ; defeated the Campanians, b.c.

215 ; and Hanno, 214 ; taken prisoner, and killed, 212
Tiberius Sempronius, father of the "Gracchi ;"

b. about 210 ; tribune of the people ; married
daughter of Scipio Africanus, about 187 ; vic-

torious in Spain ; subdued the Celtiberians,

179 ; the Sardinians, 178 . . . d. after 163
Tiberius Sempronius, 6. about b.c. 164 ; served
under his uncle Scipio, 149 ; as quaestor, became
popular, and excited the jealousy of the patri-

cians, 137; while tribune, carried an agrarian
law ; killed in a tumult by the influence of
Scipio Nasica 133

Caius Sempronius, his brother . . h. b.c 154
Served with the army in Spain . . . 132
Opposed the patricians, desiring to avenge his
brother's murder ; became tribune ; renewed
his agrarian law, providing for the poor . 123
Re-elected tribune ; his colleague Drusus
treacherously proposed revolutionary measures 122
Proscribed, and with 3000 of his friends, slain 121

Gradenigo, Pietro, doge of Venice; h. 1249 ;

waged unsuccessful war with Genoa, 1293-99;
perpetuated the ducal power in the principal

families by inscribing them in his "Golden
Book," 1 296- 1 309 ; excommunicated by the

pope, 1 309 ;
put down the conspiracy of Boe-

mond Tiepolo, and established the council of

ten, June, 1310; d. 13 Aug. 131 1.

Gr^me, John, Scotch poet; h. 1748; d. 26
July, 1772.
Gr^vius, (Greffe), Johann Georg, German

antiquary; h. 29 Jan. 1632; published "The-
saurus Antiquitatum Pomanorum," 1694-9 5

"Thesaurus Antiquitatum et Historiarum

Italiae," 1704; d. II Jan. 1703.

Graffigny, Frangoise d'Issembourg d'Hap-

pencourt, dame de, French novelist and drama-

tist; 6. 13 Feb. 1695; separated from her hus-
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band, and resided six months with Voltaire and
Madame du Chatelet, 1738-9 ;

published

"Lettres d'une Pdmvienne," 1747; d. 12 Dec.

1758 ; her "Vie Priv^e de Voltaire," published

after her death.

Grafton, Au^stus Henry Fitzroy, duke of
;

h. 1736; secretary of state in Eockingham ad-

ministration, July, 1 765—May, 1 766 ;
premier,

Dec, 1 767—Jan. 1 770 ;
severely attacked by Ju-

nius, 18 March, 1769—Nov. 1771 ; lord privy

seal, March, 1 782—April, 1 783 ; d. i4March, 1 8 1 1

.

Grafton, Eichard, chronicler and printer

;

imprisoned for printing Matthew's Bible ; con-

tinued Hall's Chronicle
;
printed " Abridgment

of the Chronicles of England," 1 562; "Chro-
nicle at large," 1569; d. after 1572.

Graham, George, watchmaker and physicist

;

b. 1675; made planetarium or orrery about

1 7 1 5 ; invented the compensating pendulum,
1726; d. 20 Nov. 1751.

Graham, James, see Montrose.

Graham, Sir James Eobert George, bart.,

statesman ; b. 1 June, 1 792 ; first lord of

admiralty, Nov. 1830—July, 1834 ; Dec. 1852
—Feb. 1855; home secretary, Sept. 1841

—

July, 1846; d. 25 Oct. 1 86 1.

Graham, John, of Claverhouse, viscount Dun-
dee, Scotch soldier; b. about 1649; served in

the French and Dutch armies ; returned to

Scotland
;
employed against the covenanters

;

defeated at Drumclog, l June, 1679; made
viscount Dundee, 1688 ; took arms asfainst

WiUiam III.; killed at the battle of KilHe-

crankie, 17 June, 1689.

t Graham, Thomas, Lord Lynedoch, Scotch
general ; b. 1750 ; served in the peninsular war

;

defeated the French under Victor at Barrossa,

5 March, 181 1 ; created baron, 3 May, 1 8 14 ;

d. 18 Dec. 1843.

Graham, Thomas, Scotch chemist ; b. 20 Dec.

1805 ; d. 16 Sept. 1869.
Described his discovery of the law of the diffusion
of gases, 1834 ; of dialysis, 1861 ; atmolysis, 1863 ;

motion of gases, 1846-1849 ; diffusion of liquids,

1850-51 ; absorption of gases by metals . 1866-69
Published " Elements of Chemistry "

. . 1850-59
Master of the mint 1855-69

Grahame, James, Scotch poet; b. 22 April,

1765; published "The Sabbath," 1804; d. 14
Sept. 181 1.

Grailly, Jean de Captal de Buch, a French
warrior, who supported Edward III. in the

war ; taken prisoner by Bertrand du Guesclin,

1364; made constable of Aquitaine, 1371 ;

taken prisoner by the French; d. in 1377.
Graindorge, Andr^, French naturalist

;

b. 1616; d. 13 Jan. 1676. Jacques, astro-

nomer ; 6. 1602 ;
published " Mercvu-ius Invisus

sed tamen prope Solem observatus," 1674;
d. 25 May, 1680.

Grainger, James, Scotch poet ; b. about

1723; published "The Sugar-Cane," 1 764;
d. 24 Dec. 1767.

Grainger, Eichard, architect ; b. 1 798 ;
greatly

improved Newcastle-on-Tyne ; d. 4 July, 186 1.

Gram, Hans, Danish historian ; b. 28 Oct.

1685 ;
published " De Origine Geometriae

apud ^gyptios," 1706; d. 19 Feb. 1748.

Gramaye, Jean Baptiste, Belgian traveller,

historian, and antiquary ; b. about 1 580 ;
pub-

lished "Asia," 1591 ; Historia Brabantica,"

1606; " Africa Illustrata," 1622; d. 1635.

Gramont or Grammoxt, French nobles :

Antoine, due de, marshal of France and diploma-
tist ; b. 1604 ; served in the army in Germany,
Italy, and the low coimtries ; his " Memoires,"
published, 1716 . . . . d. 12 July, 1678
Philibert, chevalier and comte de, brother,
courtier ; b. 1621 ; served in the wars of Louis
XIV. ; resided in England at the court of

Charles II., 1662-1669 I memoirs written by
Anthony Hamilton . . . d. 10 Jan. 1707

Granada, Luis de, Spanish dominican and
preacher; b. 1505 ; wrote "Guidade Pecadores,"
" Memorial de la Vida Christiana ;

" c?. 31 Dec.

1588.

Granby, John Manners, marquess of, general

;

6. 2 Jan. 1 72 1 ; served in Germany; chiefly helped

to gain the victory at Minden, I Aug. 1759 ;

commander in chief, 1766-69 ; d. 19 Oct. 1770.

Grandet, Joseph, French religious biographer

;

b. 30 July 1646 ; d. I Dec. 1724.

Grandi, Ercole, Ferrarese painter; b. 149 1
;

d. 1531.

Grandi, Guido, Italian mathematician ; b. i

Oct. 1671 ;
published " Quadratura CircuU,"

&c., 1703; "De Infinitis Infinitorum," 17 10;
d. 4 July, 1 742.

Grandier, Urbain, French priest ; accused
of bewitching a number of nuns at Loudun

;

strangled and burnt, 18 Aug. 1634.

Grandin, Mai-tin, French theologian ; b. 1604

;

his " Institutiones Theologicae," published,

1710-12; d. 16 Nov. 1691.

Grandpr^, Louis Marie Joseph Ohier, French
navigator ; b. 7 May 1761 ;

published "Voyage
a la cote occidentale d'Afrique, 1 786-7," and
" Voyages dans I'lnde, 1789-90," 1801 ; d. 7
Jan. 1846.

Grandville, Jean Ignace Isidore Gerard,

surnamed, French comic artist ; b. 3 Sep. 1803 ;

illustrated La Fontaine, GuUiver, Eobinson
Crusoe, &c. ; d. ly March, 1847.

Granet, Franyois, French critic and trans-

lator ; b. 1692 ;
published " Eeflexions sur

les Ouvrages de LitteSrature," 1736-40 ; d. 2
April, 1 74 1.

Granet, Frangois Omer, French politician
;

b. about 1755 ; became a violent republican;

opposed Eobespierre
;
narrowly escaped, I794>'

mayor of Marseilles under the empire, 1804-15 ;

exiled, 18 16; returned, Dec. 1818; c/.ioDec.i82i.

Granet, Fran9ois Marcus, French painter

;

b. 17 Sept. 1775; painted " Le Choeur des

Capucins," 1812 ; made conservator of his

museum by Louis Philippe, 1830; d. 2i Nov.

1849.



GEA 220 GEA

Grangek, Eev. James, biographer; h. about

1 716; published "Biographical History of

England," 1769 ; d. 15 April, 1776.

Granier de Cassagnac, Bernard Adolphe,
Trench ultra -legitimist journalist ; b. 1808

;

connected with " Journal des Debats " and
"La Presse

;

" founded "Le Globe" and
"L'Epoque," 1842, both unsuccessful; pub-
lished "Histoire du Chute du roi Louis
Philippe," 1857.
Grant, Mrs Anne, of Laggan, Scotch

poet, friend of Scott; 6. (Macvicar) 21 Feb.

1755; published "Original Poems," 1803;
" Essays on the Superstitions of the Highlands,"
181 1 ; d. 7 Nov. 1838.

Grant, Scotch statesmen :

Charles, b. 1746; went to India, 1767; advocated
economy and opposed war, 1793, &c.;

d. 31 Oct. 1823
Charles, lord Glenelg, son; b. in India 26 Oct. 1778
Chief secretary for Ireland . . . 1819-22
President of board of trade . Aug. 1827—Jan. 1828
Of board of control . . Nov. 1830—Nov. 1834
Created baron Glenelg . . . May, 1835
Secretary for the colonies . April, 1834—Jan. 1839

d. 23 April, 1866

Grant, Edward, Greek scholar, master of

Westminster school
;
published " Grsecse Linguae

Spicilegium," 1575 ; d. 4 Aug. 1601.

Grant, Francis, lord Cullen, Scotch judge

;

h. about 1660; published "Loyalist's Eeasons,"

1689; d. 16 March, 1726.

Grant, Sir Francis, P.E.A., Scotch portrait

painter; h. 1804; elected E.A., 1851 ;
president

of the Eoyal Academy, I Feb. 1866.

Grant, James, Scotch journalist, editor of the

"Morning Advertiser;" 6. about 1806; pub-
lished "Great Metropolis," 1836-37; "Metro-
politan Pulpit," 1839.
Grant, James, Scotch historian and novelist

;

h. I Aug. 1822; published "Memorials of

Kirkaldy of Grange," 1849; "Memorials of

Edinburgh Castle," 1850; "Bothwell," 1851

;

"Jane Seaton," 1853.
Grant, Patrick, lord Prestongrange, Scotch

judge; h. 1698; d. 1762.

Grant, Eobert, Scotch astronomer ; h. 18 14;
published "History of Physical Astronomy,"
1852.

Grant, Eobert Edmund, Scotch physiologist

and zoologist; b. 11 Nov. 1793; published
"Outlines of Comparative Anatomy;" professor

at University College, London, 1828; Fullerian

professor at the Eoyal Institution, London,
1837-41.

Grant, Ulysses Simpson, Aiherican general

;

h. 27 April, 1822.
Served in Mexican campaign .... 1845
Appointed lieutenant-general, and virtually
commander-in-chief (replacing Halleck)i2 March, 1864
Invested Petersburg, near Eichmond . June, 1864
Captured Richmond .... 3 April, 1865
Created the first "general " of the United States
army 1866
Elected president of the republic . . 3 Nov. 186S
Inaugurated 4 March, 1869

Grant, Sir William, Scotch lawyer; b. 1754;
master of the rolls, 1801-18; d. 25 May, 1832.
Granville, see Perronet.

Granville, or Greenville, George, viscount

Lansdowne, statesman, poet, and dramatist;
b. 1667; friend of Dryden, Pope, &c. ; his
" British Enchantress " performed forty times,

1706; made war secretary, 17 10; imprisoned
in the tower for Jacobitism, Sept. 1 715-17 ;

fled to France to avoid imprisonment, 1722 ;

returned, and dedicated his " Works " to queen
Caroline, 1732; d. 30 Jan. 1 735.

Granville, earls :

Leveson Gower, diplomatist . h. 12 Oct. 1773
Created viscount Granville, 15 July, 1815 ; earl

2 May, 1833
Ambassador at St. Petersburg, 1804 ; at the
Hague, 1824 ; at Paris, . . 1824-28, 1831, 1835

d. 8 Jan. 1846
George Leveson Gower, son . &. 11 May, 1815
Active commissioner for exhibitions of 1851, 1862.

Foreign secretary ...... 1851-52
Lord president of the council, Dec. 1852—June, 1854

Feb. 1855—Feb. 1858 ; June, 1859—June, 1866
Chancellor of duchy of Lancaster, June 1854—Feb. 1855
Secretary for colonies .... 9 Dec. 1868

Granville, Augustus Bozzi, physician
;

b. 1783; published "Spas of Germany," 1838-

43 ;
" Spas of England," 1841.

Granville, see Carteret.

Grasse-Tilly, Frangois Joseph Paul, comte
de Grasse, marquis de, French admiral; b. 1723;
frequently victorious ; defeated by Eodney, and
sent prisoner to England, 12 April, 1782 ; d. II

Jan. 1788.

Grassini, Giuseppa, Italian singer; b. 1773;
made her d^but at the Scala at Milan, 1794

;

retired, 1817; d. Jan. 1 850.

Graswinkel, Theodore, Dutch jurist; b. 1600;

d. 12 Oct. 1666.

Grataroli, Guglielmo, Italian physician
;

b. 1 5 16; published "De Memoria reparanda,"

1553; d 17 April, 1568.

Gratella, Filippo Sebastiano, called Basti-

niano, Ferrarese painter ; b. 1540; d. 1602.

Gratian, Italian canonist; wrote "Decretum,"
probably between I130 and 1150.

Gratianus, Eoman emperor, son of Valen-

tinian I. ; b. 19 April, 359; made Augustus,

24 Aug. 367 ;
emperor with his brother Valen-

tinian II., Nov. 375 ; defeated a great army of

Alemanni, May, 377 ;
acquired the eastern

empire by the death of his uncle Valens,

killed by the Goths, Aug. 378 ;
adopted Theodo-

sius as colleague, 19 Jan. 379; killed by officers

of the usurper Maximus, 25 Aug. 383.

Gratianus, usurped the purple in Britain;

killed by the soldiers iour months after,

407.
Gratius (Graes), Ortwinus, German theolo-

gian; attacked by Eeuchlin in the "Literie

Obscurorum Virorum ;

" published " Lamenta-
tiones Obscurorum Virorum," 15 18; d. 22

May, 1 54 1.
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Grattan, Henry, Irish orator and statesman;

h. 1750; d. 14 May, 1820.

Entered Irish parliament .... 1775
Vigorously opposed the English rule, and de-
manded the power of taxation for Ireland

;

duel with Flood 1780
Advocated catholic emancipation . . . 1791
Opposed the rebellion 1798
Opposed the union 1799
" Speeches " published 1845

Grattan, Thomas CoUey, Irish novelist

;

b. about 1795 ;
published " Highways and By-

ways," 1823-27; " History of the Netherlands,"

1830; *' Heiress of Bruges," 1830 ; d. 4 July,

1864.

Graun, Carl Heinrich, German singer and
composer ; b. 1 701 ; d. 8 Aug. 1759.
Grauw, Henrik, Dutch painter ; b. about

1627 ; d 1681.

Gravelot, Hubert Frangois Bourguignon,
Trench artist and engraver; b. 26 March,

1699 ; illustrated the works of Voltaire, Ra-
cine, Marmontel, &c. ; d. 20 April, 1773.
Graverol, Fran9ois, French jurist and anti-

quary; b. II Sept. 1636; as a protestant,

cruelly persecuted, 1685-86; d. Io Sept. 1694.

Graves, Charles, bishop of Limerick, mathe-
matician ; b. i8i2 ; dean of the chapel royal,

Dublin, i860; dean of Clonfert, 1864; conse-

crated, 1866.

Graves, Rev. Richard, novelist and poet

;

b. 4 May, 1715; published "The Spiritual

Quixote" (a satire on the methodists), 1773 ;

d. 23 Nov. 1804.

Graves, Richard, dean of Ardagh ; b. I Oct,

1763; dean, 18 14; published "Lectures on
the four last books of the Pentateuch, "-1 807

;

d. 29 March, 1829.

Graves, Robert, A.R.A., line engraver ; b. 7
May, 1798; A.R.A., 1836; engraved "Lord
Byron," after Phillips, and " Mrs Graham,"
and " Blue Boy," after Gainsborough.

s'Gravesande, Wilheltn Jacob, Dutch philo-

sopher; b. 27 Sept. 1688; published " Phy-
sices Elementa Mathematica," 1720-21 ; in-

vented the heliostat, 1719; d. 28 Feb. 1742.

Gravina, Domenico da, Neapolitan historian

;

wrote " Storico del Regno di Napoli;" d. about

1350-
Gravina, Giovanni Vincenzo, Italian scholar

and jurist; b. 20 Jan. 1664; published " Ori-

gines Juris Civihs," 1 701-13 ; d. 6 Jan.

1718.

Gray, Asa, American botanist; b. 18 Nov.
1 8 10; published " Botany of Captain Wilkes'

Exploring Expedition," 1857.
Gray, George Robert, ornithologist ; b. 8

July, 1808
;

published " Genera of Birds,"

1837-49; assistant-keeper of the zoological

department, British Museum, 1869.

Gray, Mrs Hamilton, antiquary ; b. about
1 800; published "Tour to the Sepulchres of

Etruria," 1839; "History of Etruria," 1843-4.

Gray, John Edward, zoologist; b. 1800; ap-

pointed keeper of the zoological department in

the British Museum, 1840.

Gray, Robert, bishop of Bristol ; 6. 1 762 ;

published " Key to the Old Testament," 1 790;
consecrated, 1827; rf. 28 Sept. 1834.
Gray, Stephen, physicist ; b. end of 17th

century
;
published his discoveries in electric

conduction and induction, 1720-36 ; d. 15
Feb. 1736.
Gray, Thomas, lyric poet ; b. 26 Dec. 17 16;

professor of modem history at Cambridge,

1768 ; wrote " Ode to Eton College ;" " H\ann
to Adversity," 1742; "Elegy in a Country
Churchyard," 1742-49 ;

" The Bard," 1757;
d. 30 July, 1 77 1.

Grazia, Leonardo, da Pistoia, Florentine

painter
; Jl. early in 1 6th century.

Graziani, Antonio Maria, Italian historian

;

b. 23 Oct. 1537; secretary to pope Sixtus V.,

1584; made a bishop by Clement VIII., 1592 ;

wrote " De Bello C)q)rio," published, 1624;
" Theatrum Historicum," 1680; d. 16 March,
1611.

Grazzini, Antonio Francesco, " II Lasca,"

Italian poet ; b. 22 March, 1503 ;
" Commedie,"

published, 1582 ;
" Cena," " Sonnetti," &c.,

1584; d. Feb. 1583.
Greatorex, Thomas, musician ; b. 5 Oct.

1758; published a memoir on the use of the
barometer in measuring the height of moun-
tains, 1818; d. 18 July, 1831.

Greatrakes, Valentine, Irish quack; b. 1 628
;

asserted that he could heal the sick by touch,

1665 ; authorised by Chai-les II., said to have
performed many cures ; </. 1 700.

Greaves, John, orientalist and mathematician
;

b. 1602; traveUed in the east, 1637; SaviUan
professor at Oxford, 1 643 ;

published " Pyra-
midographia," 1648; d. 8 Oct. 1652.

Grecourt, Jean Baptiste Joseph Willart de,

licentious French poet; b. 1683; d. 2 April,

1743-
Greeley, Horace, American journalist; b. 3

Feb. 181 1 ;
began the "New York Tribune,"

1841.

Green, or Greene, Edward Bamaby, poet

;

b. about 1740; translated Anacreon, ApoUo-
nius Rhodius, and Pindar ; d. 1 788.

Green, George, mathematician; b. 14 July,

1793; 31 March, 1 84 1.

Green, John, bishop of Lincoln ; b. 1 706 ; con-

secrated, 1761; published "The Academic,"

1750; one of the authors of " Athenian Let-
ters," published by the earl of Hard\\dck, 1798

;

d. 25 April, 1779.
Green, John Richard, (assumed name of

Gifford), historian and critic; b. 1758; helped
to establish the "British Critic," 1793: pub-
lished "History of France," 1791-94; "His-
tory of French Revolution," 1794; "Life of

William Pitt," 1809; d. 6 March, 18 18.
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Green, Joseph Henry, anatomist; h. about

1 79 1
;

published " Vital Dynamics," 1840 ;

"Mental Dynamics," 1847 ; his " Spiritual

Philosophy," (based on Coleridge), published,

1865; 13 Dec. 1863.

Green, Matthew, poet, custom-house officer

;

I. 1696; published "The Spleen," 1737;
d. 1737.
Green, Mrs Mary Anne, historian ; h.

(Everett) 18 18; published " Lives of the Prin-

cesses of England," 1849-55; married Mr G.

P. Green, an artist, 1845 ; edited " Calendars

of State Papers," 1857? &c. ; "Letters of queen
Henrietta Maria," 1857.

Green, Eichard, shipowner; d 17 Jan. 1863.

Green, Thomas, writer; h. 1770; published
" The Micthodian; a poetical olio," 1798; d. 4
Jan. 1825.

Green, Valentine, A.E.A., mezzotint engraver;

h. 1739; A.E.A., 1775; published "History
of Worcester," 1796; " Discovery of the Body
of King John," 1797; d. 6 July, 1813.

Greene, Maurice, Mus. D. ; h. 1696 ; d. i Sept.

1755-
Greene (or Green), Nathaniel, able Ameri-

can general; h. 27 May, 1 742 ; rf. 19 June,

1786.

Greene, Eobert, comic poet and novelist

;

6. about 1560; published his " Eepentance,"

1592 ; d. 5 Sept. 1592.

Greene, Thomas, bishop of Norwich ; h. 1658

;

published "Sacrament of the Lord's Supper
Explained," 17 10; " Four Last Things," 1734;
d.i2> May, 1738.

Greenfield, William, Orientalist
;
published

"Comprehensive Bible," 1827; "Book of the

New Covenant, translated from Greek into

Hebrew," 1831 ; d. 1832.

Greenough, George Bellas, geologist ; &. 18

Jan. 1 788 ;
published " Geological Map of Eng-

land and Wales," 1819; d. 2 April, 1855,
Greenhill, Wilham, rector of Stepney

;
pu-

ritan
;

published "Exposition of Ezekiel,"

1645-62; d. about 1671.

Greenough, Horatio, American sculptor

;

6. 1805; d. 18 Dec. 1852.

Greenville, or Granville, Sir Eichard, ad-

miral ; h. 1 540 ;
accompanied Ealei^h in his

expedition to America, and discovery of Vir-

ginia, April— Sept. 1584; returned, and estab-

lished a settlement, June—Aug. 1585 ; com-
manded against the Spanish armada

;
mortally

wounded in a battle with the Spanish fleet,

1 59 1. His grandson, Sir Beville, roj^ahst

officer; h. 1596; killed at the battle of Lans-
down, 5 July, 1643.

Gregor, Eev. William, mineralogist ; h. 1762
;

discovered titanium, 1791 ; d. 11 June, 181 7.

Gregoras Nicephoras, Byzantine historian

and orator; 6. about 1295 ;
suggested a reform

of the calendar resembling that of Gregory
XIIL; d. about 1359.

Gregorius Nyssenus, St. Gregory of Nyssen,
brother of Basil the Great ; h. about 332 ; friend

of Gregory Nazienzen ; ordained bishop of

Nyssa, 372; banished by the Arians, 375-8;
wrote against them ; d. after 394.
Gregorius (or Theodorus) Thaumaturgus

(wonder-worker) St. ; converted by Origen
;

ordained bishop of Neo-Caesarea, 250; made
many proselytes ; d. about 270.

Gregorius a Sancto Vincentio, German
Jesuit, mathematician; 6. 1584; published

"Theses de Cometis," 1619 ; d. 27 Jan. 1667.

Gregory (Gregorius), Greek ecclesiastics and
writers :

Of Agrigentum; 6. about 524; wrote "Orationes
de Fidei Dogmatibus," &c. . . t^- 23 Nov. 564

Of Alexandria ; made patriarch by the Arians, 341

;

persecuted Athanasius and the orthodox; de-
posed about 354
Of Antioch ; appointed patriarch about 570 ; ac-
quitted of crimes alleged against him, 589 d. 593
Of Armenia, St. ; instrumental in converting the
Armenians d. after 325
Of Caesarea ; wrote a life of Gregory Nazianzen
about 940
Gregorius Nazianzenus, bishops of Nazi-

anzus

:

I. Father of the saint ; bishop . . . 329-374
II. St. ; orator and poet ; ascetic ; h. about 329 ;

studied at Athens aboiit 350 ; ordained presby-
ter, 361 ; made colleague by his father, 372 ;

supported by Theodosius in his opposition to
the Arians, and made patriarch of Constantin-
ople, 380 ; resigned, 381 . . . d. 389 or 390
Gregory I.—XVI. popes

:

I. St., the great; b. about 540; consecrated 3
Sept. 590 ; propagated the faith in Italy ; sent
Augustin into Britain, 596 ; established the
Gregorian rite for uniformity . d. 12 March 604

IT. St. ; elected May, 715 ; held a council against
iconoclasts, 731 ; sent Boniface to preach in Ger-
many d. 12 Feb. 731

III. Elected, March, 731 ; opposed the icono-
clasts ; excommunicated the emperor Leo the
Isaurian, and rendered himself independent,

732 tZ. 21 or 28 Nov. 741
IV. Elected, Dec. 827 ; said to have established
the feast of All Saints ; asserted the ecclesiastical

to be above the civil power . . d.. Jan. 844
V. Bruno elected, 17 May, 996 ;

expelled by
Crescentius ; restored by his uncle, the emperor
Otho III d II or 18 Feb. 999

VI. Giovanni Graziano ; h. 972 ; elected, 1044 or

1045 ; compelled to abdicate by the emperor
Henry III. 1046 d. about 1047

VII. St. Hildebrand ; h. about 1013 ; elected,

22 April, 1073 ; convened a synod, and prohibi-
ted the imperial investitures

;
deposed by the

emperor Henry IV., 23 Jan. ; excommunicated
him, 1076 ; and compelled him to do penance at

Canossa, 25-27 Jan. 1077; again excommunicated
him, 7 March, 1080 ; himself deposed by the em-
peror, and Guibert elected as Clement III.,

June, 1080 . . . . rf. 24 or 25 May, 1085
VIII. Alberto di Mora; elected, 20 Oct. 1187;

d. 16 or 17 Dec. 11S7

IX. Ugolino di Contl di Segni; b. about 1142;
elected, 19 March, 1227 ; opposed the emperor
Frederick II. ; excommunicated him for not
going on the crusade, and for making a disgrace-

ful i^eace with the infidels, 1239; d. 20 or 21 Aug. 1241

X. Thibaut Visconti or Visdomini ;
elected, 1 Sept.

1 271 ; presided at the council of Lyons for reuniting

the Greek and Latin churches, May—July, 1274 ;

d. 10 Jan. 1276.
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XI. Pierre Roger de Mont Roux ; b. about 1336;
elected, 30 Dec. 1370 ; an ecclesiastical reformer

;

denounced the WicklifRtes ; restored the papal seat

from Avignon to Rome, 1377 ; d. 27 March, 1378.

XII. Angelo Corrario ; b. about 1326; elected, 30
Nov. 1406 ; deposed by a council, 5 June, 1409 ; d. 18

Oct. 1417.
XIII. Hugo Buoncompagni ; b. 7 Feb. 1502 ;

elected,

13 May, 1572 ; zealous opposer of heresy ; expressed
his approbation of the massacre of St. Bartholomew,
Aug. 1572; sent Campian and other Jesuits to

England, 1580 ; substituted the Gregorian for the
Julian calendar by a bull, 24Feb. 1582; ti.io April,i585.

XIV. NicoloSfondrati; b. 1534; elected, 8 Oct. 1590; ex-

communicated Henry IV. of France ; d. 15 Oct. 1591.

XV. Alessandro Ludovisio ; b. 1554 ; elected, Feb.
1621 ; founded the congregation for " Propaganda
Fide," 22 June, 1622; canoni-sed Ignatius Loyola;
helped the emperor Ferdinand II. against the pro-

testants ; d. 8 July, 1623.

XVI. Mauro Capellari ; b. 18 Sept. 1765; elected,

2 Feb. 183 1 ; patronised literatxire and the fine arts ;

opposed railways and other innovations ; favoured
the Jesuits ;

reproved Lamennais for his doctrines

respecting the papacy, in encyclical letters, 15 Aug.
1832 and 25 June, 1855 ; d. 1 June, 1846.

Gregory of Tours, St. (Georgius Florentius),

French bishop and historian ; b. 30 Nov. 544

;

bishop of Tours, 573 ;
firmly resisted the cruel

Fredegonde, and maintained the right of

asylum for his churches, &c., 575, ct seq. ;

visited Gregory I. at Rome, 590 ; wrote *

' His-

toriaFrancorum" (printed 1699) ; d. 1 7 Nov. 595,
Gregory, patriarch of Constantinople ; b.

about 1740 ; made patriarch, 1795 ; censured

the Greek revolution
;
executed, with several

of his clergy, on suspicion, 22 April, 182 1.

Gregory, Edmund, theologian
;

published

"Anatomy of Christian Melancholy," 1 646;
d. 1650.

Gregory, George, D.D., Irish essayist

;

b. 1754; edited "Annual Register" several

years
;
published " Church History," 1 788-95 ;

d. 12 March, 1808.

Gregory, Scotch mathematicians, &c.

:

James, b. Nov. 1638 ; invented the reflecting

telescope, described in his "Optica Promota" 1663
Came to London to construct his telescope . 1665
Went to Padua to do so; published "Vera
Circuli Hvperbolaj Quadratura " . . . 1667
Elected F.R.S Jan. 1668
Appointed professor at Edinburgh . . 1674

d. Oct. 1675
David, nephew ; b. 24 June, 1661 ; Savilian professor,
Oxford, 1691 ; published "Astronomise Physicse
Elementa," 1702; d. 10 Oct. 1710.

Gregory, John, theologian and orientalist;

b. 1607; d. 13 March, 1646; "Opera" pub-
lished 1650.

Gregory, John, physician and philosopher

;

b. 1724; published " Duties and Office of a
Physician," 1769 ;

" Father's Legacy to his

daughters," 1774; d. 9 Feb. 1773.

Gregory, Olinthus Gilbert, mathematician
;

b. 29 Jan. 1774; professor at Woolwich, 1802-

38 ; determined velocity of sound (i 100 feet in

a second, temp. 33° Fahr.), 1823 ;
published

"Treatise on Astronomy," 1801 ; "Letters on
the Christian Religion," 1815; "Mathematics
for Practical Men," 1825; d. 2 Feb. 1841.

Gregory, William, chemist ; b. 25 Dec, 1803

;

published translation of Reichenbach's " Re-
searches on Magnetism," 1850; Handbooks of

Organic and Inorganic Chemistry, 1848 ; new
editions, 1856; d. 24 April, 1858.

Greig, Samuel Carlovich, admiral; entered
Russian service, 1763; greatly improved the

navy, 1764-70; made commander; strongly

fortified Cronstadt, 1775; admiral, 1782; de-

feated the Swedes, 1788; d. 15 Oct. 17S8.

His son, Alexis, admiral; b. 18 Sept. 1775;
published astronomical observations ; d. 30
Dec. 1844.
Gren, Friedrich Albrecht Carl, German

chemist ; b. I M ay 1 760 ; edited " Joumal der
Physik," 1790-98; d. 26 Nov. 1 798.

Grenan, B^nigne, French Latin poet ; b.

about 1680; d. 13 May, 1723.

Grenfel, Pascoe, M.P. ; b. 1762; aided
Wilberforce in promoting the abolition of the
slave trade, 1816 ; (/. 23 Feb. 1838.

Grexier, Jacques Raymond, vicomte de Giron,

French hydi-ographer ; b. 28 June, 1 736 ; studied
winds and currents

;
published Charts, and

"Artdela Guerre surMer," 1787; rf. Jan. 1803.

Grenville, see Greenville.

Grenville family, statesmen, &c.

:

George, statesman ; b. 1712 ; succeeded earl of
Bute as prime minister : first lord of the trea-
sury and chancellor of the exchequer, 15 April, 1763
Prosecuted Wilkes for No. 45 of his "North
Briton" April—Nov. 1763

Resigned, July, 1765 . . . </. 13 Nov. 1770
Thomas, son, diplomatist and book collector

;

b. 31 Dec. 1755
Catalogue of his library, " Bibliotheca Grenvil-
liana," published 1S42 ; the books (20,240
vols.) bequeathed to British Museum ; rf. 17 Dec. 1846

William Wvndham, orator and statesman

;

b. 24 Oct. 1759; speaker of the House of Com-
mons Jan.—June, 1789
Created baron 25 Nov. 1790
Home secretary under Pitt. June, 1789—March, 1801
Supported catholic emancipation ; joined the
opposition against Addington . . . 1801
Succeeded him in forming a ministry (termed
"aU the talents," including Grey, Fox, &c.)

Feb. 1806
Resigned March, 1806
Elected chancellor of Oxford university Dec. 1809
Supported the Liverpool ministry . . 1815
Broke from the Whigs 1817
Published "New Plan of Finance" i8o6:<?. 12 Jan. 1834
George (brother of marquess of Buckingham) ;

b. 30 Dec. 1788; succeeded his mother as baron
Nugent March, 1813
Lord high commissioner of the Ionian isles, 1832-35
Published "Memorials of Hampden," 1832;
"Lands Classical and Sacred," 1843; d. 26 Nov. 1850

Grenville, George Neville, dean of Windsor;
b. 17 Aug. 1789; dean, 1845; d. 10 June, 1854.
Greppi, Giovanni, Italian dramatist; b. 1751;

wrote " Teresa e Claudio " and " Teresa
Vedova," 1787; d. Jan. 181 1.

Gresham, Sir Thomas, merchant; b. 1519;
negotiated loans for government, 1 55 1, 1 5 70;
knighted, 1559; founded the Royal Exchange,
London, 7 June, 1566 ; and Gresham college,

1575 (opened 1596); d. 21 Nov. 1579.
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Gresset, Jean Baptiste Louis, French poet
and dramatist ; h. 1 709 ;

published " Vert-
Vert " about 1733; d. 16 June, 1777.
Gretry, Andre Ernest Modeste, French

musical composer ; &. ii Feb. 1741 ;
composed

many operas, 1565-77; "M(^moires sur la

Musique," 1797; d. 24 Sept. 1813.

Greswell, Edward, D.D. ; h. 3 Aug. 1797;
published " Harmonia Evangelica," 1830-40,
" Fasti Temporis Catholici," 1852, &c. ; d. 29
June, 1869.

Greswell, llev. William Parr, father of the

above, antiquary; h. 1764; published "Annals of

Parisian Typography," 1 8 1 8 ; "View of the Early
Parisian Greek Press," 1833; d. 12 Jan. 1854.
Gretser, Jacob, German theologian and anti-

quary; 6. 1561; published "De Sancta Cruce,"

1598 ; d. 29 Jan. 1625.

Greuze, Jean Baptiste, French painter;

h. 21 Aug. 1726; d. 21 March, 1805.

Greville, lord Brooke, statesman:
FuLK, lord Brooke, statesman and poet, favour-

ite of Elizabeth and James I., and friend of
Sir Philip Sidney 6. 1554

Chancellor of the exchequer .... 1615
Killed by an old servant, Ralph Heywood, in a
passion 30 Sept. 1628
His " Tragedies and Poems " printed 1633; " Five
Years of King James," 1643; "Life of Sir P.
Sidney " 1652
Egbert, relative and heir, parliamentary com-
mander, politician b. 1608
Published " Nature of Truth " .... 1641
Killed at siege of Lichfield cathedral, 2 March, 1643

Grevin, Jacques, French protestant, poet and
physician ; b. 1539 ; cZ. 5 Nov, 1570,

Grew, Nehemiah, M.D., naturalist; h. about
1628

;
secretary of Poyal Society, Nov. 1677

—

Nov. 1679; published "Anatomy of Plants,"

1682 ; " Cosmographia Sacra," 1701 ; d. 25
March, 1 71 1.

Grew, Obadiah, theologian, father of Nehe-
miah; b. 1607; published "Meditations on
the Parable of the Prodigal Son," 1678 ; d. 22
Oct. 1698.

Grei, earls

:

1. Chakles, general; b. 1729 ; wounded at the
battle of Minden, being aide-de-camp to prince
Ferdinand of Brunswick, i Aug. 1759 ; fought
in American war, 1777-82 ; in tlae West Indies,

1794; created baron Grey of Howick, June,
1801 ; earl Grey, April, 1806 d. 14 Nov. 1807.

2. Charles, statesman . . &. 13 March, 1764
M. P. (for Northumberland) .... 1786
Assisted in forming the " society of the friends
of the people," and presented a petition from
them 6 May, 1793
Introduced into parliament a plan for reform

26 May, 1797
Opposed the union with Ireland . . . 1799
With lord Grenville, formed "all the talents
administration," as first lord of the admiralty

Feb. 1806
Became lord Howick . , . April, 1806
Foreign secretary .... Sept. 1806
Resigned March, 1807
Succeeded as earl .... 14 Nov. 1812
Declined to join the Liverpool ministry . 18 12

Premier in the reform cabinet . . . Nov. 1830
Resigned, July, .1834 , . d. 17 July, 1845

3. Henry George, statesman . b. 28 Dec. 1802
Viscount Howick 1801
Secretary at war . . April 1835—Sept. 1839
Succeeded as earl . . . .17 July, 1845
Colonial secretary . . July, 1846—Feb. 1852
Opposed the Crimean war as not just or neces-
sary 25 May, 1855
Published "Colonial Policy," 1853 ; "Essay on
Parliamentary Government as to Reform " 1858

Grey, Sir George, grandson of first earl

Grey, statesman ; b. ii May, 1 799.
Judge-advocate-general .... 1839
Chancellor of duchy of Lancaster June—Sept. 1841
Home secretary . . . July, 1846— Feb. 1852
Colonial secretary . . Feb. 1854—Feb. 1858
Chancellorof duchy of Lancaster June, 1859—July, t86i
Home secretary . . July, 1861—June, 1866

Grey, Sir George, K.C.B., colonial governor;
explored N. W. Australia, 1837 ;

governor of

South Australia, Dec. 1840 ; of New Zealand,
Dec. 1846—July, 1 854; of the Cape, July,

1854— June, 1861 ; "administrator" of New
Zealand, Aug. 1 86 1—Nov. 1867 ;

published
" Journals of Discovery in N. W. and W.
Australia," 1837-9; 1841 ;

" Polynesian Mytho-
logy," 1835.
Grey, Lady Jane, grand-daughter of Mary,

duchess of Suffolk (sister of Henry VIII.)
;

b. 1537; appointed heir to the throne by
Edward VI., 21 June

;
proclaimed (reigned

ten days) lo July, 1553; with her husband,
convicted, 13 Nov. 1553; both beheaded, 12

Feb. 1554.
Grey, Richard, theologian; b. 1694; pub-

lished " Memoria Technica ;

" " System of

Ecclesiastical Law," 1 730, &c. ; d. 28 Feb. 1771.

Grey, Zachary, theologian ; b. 1687; opponent
of Warburton; edited "Hudibras," 1774;
d. 25 Nov. 1766.

Gribaldi, Matteo, (termed Mofa), Italian

jurist; b. early in i6th century; became a

reformer, 1550; threatened by Calvin as not

recognizing the Trinity
;

published " De
Methodo Studendi in Jure Civile," 1544

;

d. Sept. 1564.

Gribeauval, Jean Baptiste Vaguette de,

French general and military engineer ; b. 15

Sept. 1715 ; defended Schweidnitz against

Frederick the Great, 6 Aug. to 9 Oct. 1762 ;

his "Tables des Constructions," published,

1792 ; d. 9 May, 1789.
Gribojedov, Alexander, Russian poet and

diplomatist; b. 1795 ; wrote a comedy satiris-

ing Moscow society; while envoy at Teheran
massacred by a mussulman mob, 30 Jan. 1 829.

Grierson, Constantia, Irish scholar ; b. 1 706

;

edited "Tacitus," 1730; d. 1733.
Griesbach, Johann Jacob, German theolo-

gian; b. 4 Jan. 1745; travelled on the con-

tinent, and came to England, to collate MSS. of

the New Testament
;
published "Novum Testa-

mentum Graecum," 1771-5 ;
"Symbolae Criticae,"

&c., 1785-93; " Commentarius Criticus in

Textum Grsecum Nov. Test," 1798-1811 ; d. 24
March, 1812.



GRI 225 GEO

Griffet, Henri, French Jesuit historian ; h. g
Oct. 1698; published "Annde du Chr(3tien,"

1747; "Histoire de Louis XIIL," 1758; d. 22
Feb. 1 771.

Griffier, Jan, Dutch landscape painter

;

h. 1656 ; d. 1718.

Griffin, Rev. Edmund Don, American
scholar and poet ; b. 10 Sept. 1804; d. 31 Aug.
1830; "Remains," published, 1831.

Griffin, Gerald, Irish novelist ; b. 1803 ;

wrote " The Collegians," on which the play

"Colleen Bawn" is founded; d. 1840

;

"Works," published, 1842-43.

Griffin, John Joseph, chemist; b. 22 Jan.

1802; published "Chemical Recreations;"
" The Radical Theory in Chemistry," 1858.

Griffith, Elizabeth, novelist and dramatist

;

b. about 1730; d. 5 Jan. 1793.
Griffiths, Ralph, bookseller ; &. 1720; estab-

lished the " Monthly Review," (for which
Goldsmith and his contemporaries wrote), 1 749

;

d. I Sept. 1803.

Grignan, rran9oise Marguerite de S^vign^,

comtesse de, letter writer ; b. 1648 ; rf. 13 Aug.
1705.
Grignon, Pierre Cldment, French metallurgist

and antic^uary ; b. 24 Aug. 1 723 ; d. 2 Aug. 1 784.

Grijalva, Juan de, Spanish navigator

;

by orders of Diego Velasquez, explored coast

of Yucatan, ISIexico, &c., March—Sept. 1518 ;

d. 21 Jan. 1527.

Grillet, Jean, French missionary ; b. about

1630 ;
explored Guiana, and wrote a journal,

1674; d. about 1676.

Grimaldi, Francesco Maria, Italian philo-

sopher ; b. 2 April, 1618 ; discovered the

inflection of light described in his " Physico-

Mathesis de Lumine Coloribus et Iride," &c.,

published, 1665 ; d. 28 Dec. 1663.

Grimaldi Cavalleroni, Geronimo, ItaKan
cardinal, devoted to France ; 6. 20 Aug. 1597 ;

made archbishop of Aix, 1645, but refused con-

secration till 1655 ; received Christina of

Sweden into his palace, 1656 ; d. 4 Nov. 1685.

Grimaldi, Giovanni Francesco, II Bolognese,

Italian painter ; b. 1606; d. 1680.

Grblvldi, Joseph, clown ; 6. 1779 ; d. 1837.

Grimaldi, Stacey, antiquary ; b. about 1791 ;

published "Origines Genealogicae," 1828; rf. 28
March, 1863.

Grimarest, Jean Ldonor le Gallois, sieur de,

French writer
;
published " Vie de Molifere,"

1705 ;
" Traits de Rdcitatif," 1707; d. 1720.

Grimbold, Grimoald, or Grimald, Nicholas,

poet, (wrote blank verse) ; b. 1519 ;
published

a Latin tragedy on John the Baptist, 1548;
Songs and Sonnets, &c. ; d. about 1563.

Grimm, Friedrich Melchior, German critic,

at first a friend, afterwards enemy of Rousseau
;

b. 26 Dec, 1723; his " Correspondance de

MM. Grimm et Diderot, 1753-82," published,

1812-13 ; d. 19 Dec. 1807.

Grimm, brothers, German philologists :

Ludwig-Jacob ; b. 4 Jan. 1785 . d. 20 Sept. 1863
WiLHELM Carl ; b. 24 Feb. 1786 . d. 16 Dec. 1659
Published Fairy Tales, (" Kinder und Haus-
mahrchen) 1812-14
Began to publish their great German Dictionary, 1852
Wilhelm published in German, " History of

the German Language," (in which he unfolded
his law of the transmutation of consonants) 1848

Grimoard, Philippe Henri, comte, French
general and historian ; b. about 1 750 ;

published

"Essai Th^orique sur des Batailles," 1775;
" Histoire des demiferes Campaignes de Turenne,"
1780, &c. ; d. 1815.

Grimod de la Retnere, Alexandre Bal-

thazar Laurent, French wTiter and gastrono-

mist; b. 20 Nov. 1758 ;
published " Almanach

des Gourmands," 1803-12 ; "Manuel des Amphi-
tryons," 1808 ; d. Jan. 1838.

Grimoux, Alexis or Jean, Swiss painter

;

b. 1688 ; d. about 1740.

Grimston, Sir Harbottle, lawyer; b. about

1594; a moderate parliamentarian; excluded
from Cromwell's second parliament, 1656 ;

speaker of the convention parliament, which
recalled Charles II., 1660 ; master of the rolls,

Nov. 1660; d. 31 Dec. 1683.

Grimus, Idng of Scotland, 995-1103; killed

by Malcolm, the rightful king.

Grindal, Edmund, archbishop of Canterbury,
reformer; b. 1 5 19; chaplain to bishop Ridley

;

fled to the continent, 1553; made bishop of

London, 1 559; archbishop, 1575 ;
resigned,

1582 ; censured for favouring the puritan

party ; assisted Fox in compiling " Acts and
Monuments;" d. 6 July, 1 583.

Grinfield, Edward William, biblical critic

;

b. about 1784 ;
published " Novima Testa-

mentum Gragcum," 1843-48 ;
" Apology for the

Septuagint," 1850; d. 9 July, 1864.

Gringore, (Gringor, or Grixgoire), Pierre,

French poet and dramatist ; b. about 1475

;

wrote " Chateau de Labour," 1499 ;
" Chateau

d'Amours," 1500; " Les Folles Entreprises,"

1502, &c. ; d. about 1 544.
Grisaunt, Wilham, physician and astrologer;

wrote " Speculum Astrologiae, " about 1360.

Grisi, Giulia, or Giulietta, madame, Italian

singer and actress; b. 22 May, i8i2; made her
ddbut about 1822 ; successful at Florence, 1828

;

at Paris, 1832 ; in London, 1834 ; in the

United States, 1854; sang in London every
year (except 1842), 1834-61.

Grive, see La Griire.

Grocyn, William, scholar; b. 1442; studied

under PoHtian and others in Italy ; became
professor of Greek at Oxford, 149 1 ; received

and lodged Erasmus there ; became master of

All Hallows College, Maidstone, about 1 506 ;

d. 1 5 19.

Grognet, or Grosnet, Pierre, French poet;

d. about 1540.
Grolier de Servier, Jean, vicomte d'Aguisy,

patron of letters in France ; b. 1479 ; d. Oct. 1 565.

P
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Gkolman, Carl LudwigWilhelm von, German
jurist and statesman; h. 23 July, 1775; pub-

lished in German, " Manual of the Code Na-
poleon," 1810-12; chief minister of state in

Hesse Darmstadt, 1819 ; a representative

government, by his counsel, after much oppo-

sition, established, Oct. 1820; d. 14 Feb. 1829.

Gkonovius, learned Germans

:

JoHANN Friedrich, pliilologist, friend of Vos-
sius, Heinsius, &c. ; b. 8 Sept. 1611 ;

published
" Observationes," 1639 ; edited Plautus, 1664 ;

Livy, 1665 ; Tacitus, 1673, &c. . d. 28 Dec. 1671
Jacob, son ; b. 20 Oct. 1645 ; edited Polybius,

1670 ; published " Thesaurus Antiquitatum
Grsecarum," 1697-1702 . . . d. 21 Oct. 1716
LoRENZ Theodor, jurist; published "Emenda-
tiones Pandectarum" 1688
LoRENZ Theodor, (son of Jacob), naturalist;
published "Museum Ichthyologicum," 1754-56; cZ.1777

Gronow, Rees Howell, captain ; h. 1794 ;

published " The Camp, the Court, and the

Clubs," 1861; "Recollections," 1863; d. 20
Nov. 1865.

Gkoomridge, Stephen, merchant and astro-

nomer; h. about 1755; published "Universal
Tables for the Reduction of Fixed Stars," 1821

;

d. 30 March, 1832.

Groot, Gerard, reformer of monastic orders in

Holland ; h. 1 340 ; founded the order of the

"Brethren of the Common Life;" d. 20 Aug.
1384.

Groot, see Grotius.

Gros, Antoine Jean, French painter; &. 16

March, 1 77 1
;
painted celebrated portrait of

Napoleon advancing on the Austrian batteries,

Dec. 1 796 ; lost his mind ; found drowned, 25
June, 1835.

Gros, Jean Baptists Louis, baron, French
diplomatist ; 6. 8 Feb. 1 793 ; ambassador at

Athens, settled Pacifico affair, 1 850 ; accom-
panied lord Elgin to China, and signed treaty

of Tientsin, 27 June, 1 858; ambassador in

London, 1862-63.

Grose, Francis, herald and antiquary; 6. 1731

;

published "Antiquities of Eno-land," 1773-76;
"Classical Dictionary of the Vulgar Tongue,"

1785; "Military Antiquities," 1786-88; "An-
tiquities of Scotland," 1789-91 ; d. 6 May, 1791.
Grosse-tete, or Grosthead (Capito), Robert,

learned prelate; h. about I175
;
bishop of Lin-

coln, 1235 ;
protested against the nepotism of

Innocently., 1250 ; d. 1253.
Grossi, Tommaso, Italian poet; h. 20 Jan.

1 79 1; published " Marco Visconti
;

" c^. loDec.
1853-
Grossmann, Gustav Friedrich Wilhelm, Ger-
man dramatist and actor; 6. 1744; d. 20 May,
1796.
Grosvenor, Thomas, field-marshal; 6. 30 May,
1764; d. 20 Jan. 1851.

Grote, George, historian; &. 1794; M.P. for

London, 1832-41
;

published " History of

Greece," 1846-56 ;
" Plato and other com-

panions of Socrates," 1865.

Grotefend, German philologists

:

Georg Friedrich, b. 9 June, 1775 ; published greater
Latin Grammar (in Gorman), 1817 ; d. 15 Dec. 1853.
Friedrich August, brother, h. 12 Dec. 1798 ; pub-
lished " Materials for Latin Style," 1828 ; d. 25 Feb.
1836.

Grotius, Hugo, Dutch statesman and writer;

h. 10 April, 1583; d. 28 Aug. 1645.
Patronised by Meursius, Heinsius, and others 1597
Helped De Thou in his history . . 1599, et seg.

Married Maria de Reigersbergen . . . 1608
Became friend of Barneveldt ; took the part of
Arminius 1613
Arrested by Maurice of Nassau . . Nov. 1618
Condemned to imprisonment for life . 6 June, 1619
Escaped in a box, his wife remaining in his stead,
22 March ; arrived at Paris . . 15 April, 1621
Published his Apology 1622
Returned to Holland 1631
At Hamburg 1632-34
Made Swedish ambassador by Oxenstiem; arrived
in Paris 2 March, 1635
Acted tliere with great firmness, discretion, and
integrity till his recall early in . . . 1645
Published " Poemata Sacra," 1601 ;

" Annales et
HistorifB de Rebus Belgicis," 1609; "Defensio
Fidei Catholicse," 1617; "De Jure Belli et
Paris," 1625; "De Origine Gentium Ameri-
canum," 1642-43; " Annotationes in Novum
Testamentum " 1644
William, brother, jurist ; b. 10 Feb. 1597 ; pub-
lished

'

' Enchiridion de Principiis Juris Natu-
rales," T667 .... d. 12 March, 1662
Peter, son of Hugo, diplomatist ; b. 1610 ; pen-
sionary at Amsterdam, 1660; friend of the Witts;
fled at their fall, 1671-72 ; tried for betraying
state secrets, and acquitted, 1676 . . d. 1680

Groto, Luigi, " II Cieco," Italian poet
;

h. 1 541 ; c?. 13 Dec. 1585.

Grouche, Nicolas, French scholar; h. about

1520; published "De Comitiis Romanorum,"
1555; c^. 1572.

Grouchy, Emmanuel, marquis de, French
marshal ; b. 23 Oct. 1766; d. 29 May, 1847.
Entered the army of the rei^ublic . . . 1792
Served under Hoche in the Vendean war . 1793
Under Napoleon in Germany, &c. . . 1806, &c.
Defeated Blucher at Ligny . . 16 June, 1815
To him Napoleon imijuted his defeat at Waterloo

18 June, 1815
Resided in Philadelphia, U.S. . . 1815-19
Returned to France 1821

Restored to his honours 1830

Grove, George, civil engineer; h. 1820; secre-

tary of Crystal Palace company, 1 850.

Grove, Henry, nonconformist; h. 1683;
wrote for the " Spectator;" d. 27 Feb. 1738.

Grove, William Robert, barrister and physi-

cist ; &. II July, 181 1.

Professor of natural philosophy at the London
institution 1840-6

Described his new voltaic battery . . . 1839
Published "Correlation of the Physical Forces" 1832-67
President of the British Association at Notting-
ham 1866

Gruber, Johann Gottfried, German scholar

;

h. 29 Nov. 1774; joined Ersch in the publica-

tion of the great " Encyclopiidie," 1818; d. 7
Aug. 1 85 1.

Grudius, Nicolas, French Latin poet

;

h. about 15 15; published "Negotia, sive

Poemata Sacra," 1566; d. 1571.
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Gruner, Christian Gottfried, German physi-

cian; h. 8 Nov. 1744; d. 4 Dec. 1815.

Gruner, Johann Friedrich, German philolo-

gist; 6. 1723; published "Miscellanea Sacra,"

1750; " Observationes Ciiticae," 1777; d. 29
March, 1778.

Gruter, Joannes, Belgian philologist; h. 3
Dec. 1560; compiled, with the help of Scaliger,
" Thesaurus Inscriptionum," published about

1601
;
published " Deliciae Poetarum," 1609,

1 6 14; " riorilegium Ethico-politicum cum
Gnomis Graecorum, Proverbis Germanicis,"

&c., 161012 ; d. 20 Sept. 1627.

Gruter, Peter, German scholar; h. about

1555; his "Epistolarum Centurise," printed,

1609; d. 26 Sept. 1634.

Gryn^us (or GRUNJiUs), German protestant

theologians :

Simon Major, reformer, friend of More and
Erasmus; b. 1493; published " Novus Orbis
Eegionum" (perhaps the first collection of
voyages) 1532-55

Johann Jacob 6. i Oct. 1540
Published "Variorum Patrum Graec. et Lat.
Monumenta, 1569;" "Character Christianorum" 1578
Edited " Ecclesiastica Historia Eusebii," &c.,

1571-T611 d. 30 Aug. 1617

Gryph, Sebastian, German printer at Basel

;

I. 1493 ; d. 7 Sept. 1556.
GUADAGNI, Gaetano, Italian contralto singer;

1). about 1726 ; d. 1797.
GuADET, Marguerite Elie, energetic French

Girondist chief, 20 July, 1758 ;
struggled

against the mountain party ; overcome ; exe-

cuted, 15 June, 1794.
GuA DE Malves, Jean Paul, French mathe-

matician ; b. 1713 ;
published "Usages de

I'Analyse de Descartes," 1740; d. 1786.

GuAGNiNO, Alessandro, historian ; b. about

1548 ;
published " Perum Polonicarum Libri

III.," 1584; d. 1614.

Gualdo-Priorato, Galeazzo, Italian soldier,

diplomatist, and historian; b. 23 July, 1606;
served INIaurice of Nassau, Venice, and other

powers
;

published " Historia delle Guerre,

1630-39," 1640-42 ;
" II Guerriere Prudente e

Politico," 1640; d. 1678.

Gualterus (Walther), Rodolphus, Swiss theo-

logian; b. 1519 ;
published, (against lloman-

ism), " Antichristus," 1546; d. 24 Dec. 1586.

GUARIN, Pierre, French Benedictine Hebraist

;

b. 1678; published " Grammatica Jlebraica et

Chaldaica," 1724-28; assisted in compiling the

great "Lexicon Hebraicum," 1746; d. 29 Dec.

1729.
GuARiNO OF Verona, reviver of learning

;

b. 1370; professor of Greek at Venice, 1415 ;

at Verona, 1422 ; edited Plutarch, Strabo, &c.

;

d. 4 Dec. 1460.

GuARiNi, Camillo Guarinio, Italian architect

;

b. 1624; d. 6 March, 1683.

GuARiNi, Giovanni Battista, Italian poet ; b.

1537 ; corrected the press of the " Tasso," 1581

;

published "Pastor Fido," 1590; d. 7 Oct. 1612.

GuASCO, Ottaviano di, Piedmontese scholar,

friend of Montesquieu ; b. 1712 ;
published

"Lettres Familiferes de Montesqvdeu," 1767;
d. 10 March, 1 78 1.

Guay-Trouin, see Bu Guay.

GuAZZO, Marco, Italian poet and historian
;

b. about 1496 ;
published " Historia deUe

Guerre di Maometto imperatore con la Signoria

di Venetia," 1545; d. 1556.

GuDE, Marquard, German antiquary and
philologist; b. I Feb. 1635 ;

published "Antiquae
Inscriptiones," 1731 ; d. 26 Nov. 1689.

GuDiN DE LA Brenellerie, Paul Philippe,

French poet, friend of Voltaire and Beau-
marchais; b. 6 June, 1738; published " Essai

sur les Progres des Arts sous le regno de Louis
XIV.," 1776; d. 26 Feb. 1812.

GuDiN, Jean Antoine Theodore, French
painter; b. Aug. 1 802.

Gui:DiER de St. Aubin, Henri Michel, learned

French theologian; b. 17 June, 1695; pub-
lished "Histoire Sainte des deux Alliances,"

1741 ; d. 25 Sept. 1742.

GuENARD, Elisabeth, baronne de M^r^, French
novelist; b. 1751; d. 18 Feb. 1829.

GuERARD, Benjamin Edme, French archaeolo-

gist; b. 15 March, 1797; edited " Cartulaire

de I'Abbaye de Chartres," 1840; d. 10 March,
1854.

GuERARD, Robert, French Benedictine
;

b. about 1 641 ;
published part of his " Abr^g^

de la Bible," 1707; d. 1715.
GuERCiNO DA Cento, (Francesco Barbieri),

Italian painter ; b. 2 Feb. 1590 ; d. 22 Dec.
1666.

Guerchy, Louis Regnier, marquis de, French
architect; b. about 1780; d. 7 May, 1852.

GuERET, Gabriel, French jurist and satirical

poet; b. 1641; published "Le Pamasse Re-
form^," 1669; d. 22 April, 1688.

GuERiCKE, Otto von, German philosopher

;

b. 20 Nov. 1602; burgomaster of Magdeburg,
1646 ; invented the air-pump, 1650 ; the
Magdeburg hemispheres, 1654 ; described in

his "Nova Experimenta," published, 1672;
constructed the first electric machine; d. 11

May, 1686.

Gu^RiN, Georges Maurice de, du Cayla, sen-

timental French poet; b. 4 Aug. 1810; d. 17
July, 1839. His sister, Eugenie, b. about
1802; d. 13 May, 1848. Her Letters and
Journal published, 1855.
GuERiN, Gilles, French sculptor; b. 1606;
employed in decorating the Louatc, tomb of

Henri prince de Condd, &c. ; one of the first

members of the academy of sculpture, foimded
I Feb. 1648; d. June, 1678.

Gu^RiN, Jean Baptiste Paulin, French
painter; 6. 25 March, 1783; exhibited " J(?su3

Mort," 1817; " Anchise et Venus," 1822;
"Adam et Eve exilt^s," 1827 ; d. 16 Jan.

1855-
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GuiiKiN, Pierre Narcisse, French painter

;

5. 1 3 March, 1774; exhibited "Marcus Sextus,"

1800; d. 16 July, 1833.
Guerin-Meneville, rdlix Edouard, French

naturalist; h. 12 Oct. 1799; published " Etudes
sur les Vers a soie," 1855 ; introduced into

France the Chinese worm Cynthia bombyx,
which feeds on oak leaves and produces " ailan-

tine," 1858.

GuEEOULT, Pierre Claude Bernard, French
scholar; h. 7 Jan. 1744; published "Histoire
Naturelle des Animaux de Pline," 1 803; d. li

jSTov. 1 82 1.

GuESCLiN, see Du GuescUn,

GuETTAKD, Jean Etienne, French mineralo-

gist and naturalist; b. 22 Sept. 1715; dis-

covered Trilobites and other fossils, and Kaolin
(China earth) near Alengon, 1 75 1 -63; d. 7 Jan.

1786.

GuEULETTE, Thomas Simon, French novelist

;

6. 2 June, 1683; d. 22 Dec. 1766.

Guevara, Antonio di, Spanish historian and
moralist; b. 1490; published " Kelox de Prin-

cipes, Marco Aurelio," 1529 ;
" Una Decada de

los Vidas de los X. Cesares," 1539; d. 10

April, 1544.
Guevara, Luis Veles, Spanish satirist and

dramatist ; b. 1570 ;
published "Diablo cojuelo,"

1641 ; d. 1644.

GuGLiELMi, Pietro, Italian musical composer

;

h. May, 1727; composed " Morte d'Abele,"

"Debora e Sisera," &c., 1759-92; d. 19 Nov.
1804.

GuGLiELMiNi, Domenico, Italian mathemati-
cian and physician ; 6. 27 Sept. 1655 ;

published

"De Cometarum Natura," 1681 ; d. 12 July,

1610.

Gui DE LusiGNAN, king of Cyprus ; b. about
1 1 40; married Sibylle, sister of Baldwin, king
of Jerusalem, 1 1 80; succeeded him, 1 1 86; his

army defeated by Saladin, 4 July, 1 187 ; Jeru-

salem taken, 2 Oct. 1 187 ; surrendered his title,

and made king of Cjrprus, 1 192; d. 1194.
GuiBERT, abbot of Nogent; b. 1053; wrote

" Gesta Dei per Francos " (the earliest history

of the crusades) ; d. ii 24.

GuiBERT, Jacques Antoine Hippolyte, French
general ; b. 11 Nov. 1 743 ;

published " Essai
general de Tactiq^^e," 1772; d. 6 May, 1790.
GuicciARDiNi, Francesco, Italian historian,

soldier, and statesman ; b. 6 March, 1482

;

patronised by Leo X. ; made governor of

Modena and Reggio, 15 18; d. 27 May, 1540.
His "Delia Historia dell' anno 1494 fin all'

anno 1 526" published, 1 561. His nephew,
LuiGi, b. June, 1523; at first favoured, after-

wards persecuted, by the duke of Alva
;
pub-

lished " Descrizione di tutti i Paesi Bassi,"

1567; d. 1589.
GuiCHENON, Samuel, comte de, French genea-

logist; 6. 18 Aug. 1607; published "Histoire

de la Maison de Savoye," 1660 ; d. 8 Sept. 1664.

Guide, Philibert, French fabulist ; b. 22
March, 1535; published "La Columbifere et
la Maison rustique,'- "Fables," &c., 1583; d. 29
Nov. 1595.
GuiDi, Carlo Alessandro, Italian poet; b. 14

June, 1650 ;
pubHshed " Poesie Liriche,"

1681 ; d. 12 June, 1712.
GuiDi, Tommaso, called Masaccio, Florentine

painter; b. 1402; d. 1443.
GuiDicciONi, Giovanni, Roman prelate, states-

man, and viriter ; 6. 25 Feb. 1500 ; endeavoured
to reconcile Charles V. and Francis I., 1535 ;

governor of Ancona, &c., 1541 ; his "Rime"
printed, 1567; d. Aug. 1541.
GuiDO Aeetino, or Gui d'Aeezzo, Benedic-

tine monk, the alleged inventor of the musical
gamut ; b. about 990 ; wrote " Micrologus de
Disciplina Artes Musicse," about 1030.

GuiDO DELLE CoLONNE, Italian poet and his-

torian ; wrote " De Regibus et Rebus Anglo-
rum," and " Historia Trojana ;

" fl. 13th
century.

GuiDO Rent, ItaHan painter ; b. 1575 ;
op-

posed the realistic school of Caravaggio ; after

great prosperity, ruined himself bygaming ; d.iS
Aug. 1642.

GuiDO Ubaldi, marchese, Italian mathemati-
cian; b. about 1540; published " Planisphe-
riorum Universalium Theoria," 1560; " Me-
canica," 1577; " Perspectiva," 1600; d. about
1 601.

GuiDONis, Bernard, French prelate ; 6. about
1260 ; wrote " Sanctoral ; or Miroir des Saints,"

about 1307; d. 30 Dec. 1331.
GuiDOTTi BoRGHESE, Paolo, Italian painter,

sculptor, and architect ; b. 1569; d. 1629.

GuiGNARD, Jean, named also Briquarel,

French Jesuit, executed for justifying assassina-

tion of heretic sovereigns," 7 Jan. 1 595.
GuiGNES, French orientalists :

Joseph de, b. 19 Oct. 1721 ; published "Histoire
des Huns, Turcs, Mogols," 1756-58 ; d. 22 March, 1800
Charles Louis Joseph de, son ; b. 25 Aug.
1759 ; published " Dictionnaire Chinois-Fran-
Qais et Latin," 1813 . . . d. g March, 1845

GuiGNON, Jean Pierre, French violonist ; b. at

Turin, 10 Feb. 1 702 ;
patronised by Louis

XVI. ; wrote Sonatas and Concertos ; d. 30
Jan, 1774.
GuiLAKDiNUS, (Wieland), Melchior, German

naturalist
;
published " De Stirpium Nomini-

bus," 1557 ;
" Papyrus," 1572 ; d. 25 Dec.

1589.

GuiLBERT DE PiXERicouRT, Ren^ Charles,

French dramatist, " The Shakspeare of the

Boulevards ;" b. 22 Jan. 1773 ; d. 27 July, 1844.

Guild, William, D.D., Scotch theologian
;

b. 1586 ;
published " Harmony of the Pro-

phets," 1619; "MosesUnveiled," 1620; oZ. Aug.

1657-

Guilford, see North.

Guillain, Simon, French sculptor; b. 1581;
d. 1658.
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GuiLLEMAiN, Charles Jacob, French drama-
tist; h. 23 Aug. 1750; d. 25 Dec. 1799.
GuiLLEMAiN, Gabriel, French violonist ; 5. 1

5

Nov. 1705; patronised by Louis XV.; pub-

lished " Sonatas," &c,, 1735-59; committed
suicide, I Oct. 1770.

GuiLLEMEAU, French surgeons, &c. :

Jacques, b. about 1520 ; surgeon to Charles IX.,
Henry III. and IV. ; healed aneurisms by tying
the artery ; published " Traitc de la Chirurgie
Frangaise," 1594 . . . c^. 13 March, 1613
Charles, son ; b. 1588 ;

published "Aphorismes
de Chirurgie," 1622 ; bitterly attacked Courtaud
of Montpellier, 1654-55 • • d. 21 Nov. 1656
Jean Louis Marie, descendant, naturalist ;

b. 6 June, 1766 d. about 1850

GuiLLET DE St. Georges, Georges, French
historian; b. about 1625; published " Les Arts
de I'Homme d'Epee," 1670; " Ath^nes An-
cienne et Moderne," 1675-6; d. 6 April, 1705.

GuiLLiM, John, herald, &c. ; h. about 1565 ;

published " Display of Heraldry," (principally

written by Barcham) 16 10; d. 7 May, 1 62 1.

GuiLLON de Montleon, Aim^, French his-

torian and theological controversialist; h. 24
March, 1758; d. 12 Feb. 1842.

GuiLLON, Marie Nicolas Sylvestre, bishop of

Beauvais ; 6. i Jan. 1 760 ; censured by the

church for administering the sacrament to the

abb^ Gr^goire, April, 1831 ;
reconciled, made

bishop of Marocco, July, 1833; published

"Nouveaux Contes Arabes," 1788; " Histoire

de Nouvelle H^r^sie " (against La Mennais),

1835; d. 16 Oct. 1847.

GuiLLOTiN, Joseph Ignace, French physician;

J). 28 May, 1738; suggested the use of the

machine for decapitation (hence called guiUo-

tine), 10 Oct. 1789 ;
imprisoned during the

reign of terror; d. 26 March, 18 14.

GuiNAND, Pierre Louis, Swiss optician; h. about

1748; greatly improved the glass used for

telescopes, &c., and said to have invented flint

glass about 1798; d. 13 Feb. 1824.

GuiNiCELLi, Guido, founder of second school

of Italian poetry ; d. 1276.

Guinness, Sir Benjamin Lee, bart., brewer;
&. I Nov. 1798; restored St. Patrick's cathedral,

Dublin, reopened, 24 Feb. 1865; d. 19 May,
1868.

GuiRAUD, Pierre Marie, baron de, French
poet and dramatist; 6. 25 Dec. 1788; d. 24
Feb. 1847.
GuiSAN, Samuel, Swiss agricultural engineer

;

greatly improved Guiana by draining; published

a description in " Traits sur les Terres Noyces
de la Guayane," 1788; d. about 1800.

GuiscARD (from "Wiscard," wise), Kobert,

Norman warrior, son of Tancrbde de Hauter-
ville.

Defeated pope Leo IX. at Civitella . . 1053
With his brother, Roger, conquered Apulia,
Sicily, (.'alabria, &c 1057-58

Styled duke of Apulia and Calabria; founded
the kingdom of Naples and Sicily . . 1059

Excommunicated by Gregory VII. for refusing
homage 1074-75

Eeconciled ; relieved him when besieged by
Henry IV 1084
Defeated the Venetians and Greeks ; invaded
Cephalonia . . . . d. ij July, 1085

See Roger.

GuiscARD, or GuiCHARD, de Beaulieu, Anglo-
Norman poet; wrote "Le Sermon;" H. 12th

century.

GuiscHARDT, Carl Gottlieb, German tactician,

termed " Quintus IciUus ;
" h. 1724; pubUsbed

" Memoires Mihtaires sur les Grecs et le

Romains," 1757; d. 13 May, 1775.

Guise, ducal house of Lorraine

:

I. Claude, duke, comte d'Aumale, marquis de
Mayenne et d'Elbeuf ; 6. 20 Oct. 1496 ; accom-
panied Francis I. to Italy ; wounded at Marig-
nano, Sept. 1515; desired to be made prince;
dismissed from court ; d. (thought by poison),

April, 1550
(His wife, Antoinette de Bourbon ; b. 24 Dec.
T493 ; married, 1513; pious and charitable to

the poor . . > . . . d. 12. Jan. 1583
II. Francois, son of Claude, great general

;

b. 17 Feb. 1519; defended Metz against Charles
V 1552-53
Victor in several battles with the Spaniards, 1542-45
Took Calais 8 Jan. 1558
His family paramount in France ; promoted
persecution of the protestants, 1559 ; the
constable de Montmorency, and the marechal
de St. Andre formed triumvirate . . 1560
Shot 18 Feb. .... d. 24 Feb. 1563

III. Henry, son, "le Balafrg; " b. 31 Dec. 1550;
became head of the catholic party . Feb. 1563
Fought with the Huguenots .... 1569
Directed the massacre of St. Bartholomew,

24 Aug. 1572
Established the holy league at Peronne, and
made war against Henry III. and the king of
Navarre 1576
Entered Paris in triumph, 9 May; killed by
order of the king .... 23 Dec. 1588

IV. Charles, son . . . . 6. 20 Aug. 1571
Seized and imprisoned . . . 23 Dec. 1588-91
Recognised Henry IV 1594
Made governor of Provence . . . . 1595
Defeated the Rochellais at sea . . . 1622
Supported the queen Marie de Medicis against
Richelieu ; compelled to leave France . 1631

d. in Italy, 1640
V. Henri II., son, eccentric and dissolute ; b. 4
April, 1614 ; archbishop of Rheims, &c. about 1629
Resigned ; at the death of his elder brother be-
came duke 164
Landed almost alone at Naples, after the fall of

Massaniello, and made king ; but soon taken
prisoner by the Spaniards, April, 1648 ; re-

leased Jiily, 1652
With a fleet vainly attempted to recover Naples,

Oct. 1654
Grand chamberlain to Louis XIV. . 1655

d. 2 June, 1664
VI. Louis Joseph, son of Louis, due de Joyeuse ;

b. 7 Aug. 1650 ; rf. 30 July, 1671.

VII. Franqois Joseph, son, last duke ; 6. 28 Aug.
1670 ; d. 16 March, 1675.
The estates accrued to Mary of Lorraine (daughter
of duke Charles), "Mademoiselle de Guise;" 6. 15
Aug. 1615 ; d. unmarried, 3 March, 1688.

Guise, cardinals of Lorraine :

Jean, brother of duke Claude, whom he helped to
aggrandise ; very rich ; b. 1498 ; ambassador to

Charles V. to obtain terms for Francis I., April, 1536

;

tf. 18 May, 1550.



GUI 230 GUS

Charles, brother of duke Frangois ; h. 17 Feb. 1524 ;

met cardinal Granville at Peronne, and formed the
alliance between Spain and the Guises, 1558 ; opposed
Catherine de Medicis ; crowned Francis I. and II.

and Charles IX. ; declared the council of Trent superior
to the pope, 1562 ; d. 26 Dec. 1574.
Louis, brother of duke Henry ; h. 6 July, 1555

;

assassinated by order of the king, Henry III., 24 Dec.
1588.

Louis, brother of duke Charles ; 6. 1575 or 1585 ; d. 21

June, 1621.

GuiTON, Jean, protestant Frencli admiral

;

5. about July, 1585 ; as mayor of E-ochelle,

bravely defended it against Louis XIII., 1 62 1,

1625, 1628 ; abandoned by the English under
the duke of Buckingham

;
surrendered, 29

Oct. 1628; d. 15 March, 1654.

GuiTTONE d' Arezzo, Italian poet ; h. about

1230; d. 1294.

GuizoT, Elizabeth Charlotte Pauline de

Meulan, wife of the statesman; 6. 2 Nov.

1773; as Mdlle. de Meulan published "Les Con-
tradictions," 1800 ; married M. Guizot, 9
April, 181 2; published "Education Domes-
tique," 1826; "Conseils de Morale," 1828;
d. I Aug. 1827.

Guizot, Erangois Pierre GuiUaume, French
statesman and historian ; h. 4 October,

1787.

His father, who opposed the excesses of the re-

volution, executed .... 8 April, 1794
Studied at Geneva 1803-5
Married Mdlle. de Meulan (see above) 9 April, 1812
Visited Louis XVIII. at Ghent . . May, 181

5

Became chief of the "Doctrinaire" party . 1816
Published "Du Gouvernement de la France
depuis la Restauration et du Ministfire actuel" 1820
Helped to establish " Le Globe "

. .
• 1824

Founded the " Revue FranQaise "
. . . 1828

Supported the society " Aide-toi le Ciel t'aidera,"

for freedom of elections 1827
Married Eliza Dillon, his late wife's niece . 1828
Published "Histoire de la Civilisation en
France" 1829-32
Minister of the interior under Louis Philippe ;

became chief of the "Juste Milieu" party,
Aug. ; resigned Nov. 1830

Minister of public instruction in Soult's ministry,
II Oct. 1832 ; under Mortier, Nov. 1834; under
the due de Broglie, Feb. 1835 ; resigned Feb. 1836

Minister of public instruction under Mole, 6
Sept. 1836 ; resigned .... April, 1837
Combined with Thiers to oppose Mole's govern-
ment 1839
Ambassador at London .... Feb. 1840
Foreign minister under Soult (but virtually
premier) 29 Oct. 1840
Rupture with Mole and his friends . 29 Oct. 1845
Negotiated the Spanish marriages, which took
place 10 Oct. 1846
Replaced Soult as president of the council or
head of the ministry .... Sept. 1847

Resigned at the breaking out of the revolution,

23 Feb. 1848
"Warmly received in England . . . .1848
Published "Revolution d'Angleterre" (Charles
I., Cromwell, Monk), 1850-2; "Corneille et son
Temps," 1852; "Shakespeare et son Temps,"
1852; "Robert Peel," 1856; "Memoires pour
servir a I'Histoire de mon Temps, 1858-67 ;

" His-
toire Parlementaire de France, 181Q-48," 1863-64;

** L'Eglise et la Societe," 1861 ; "Melanges PoU-
tiques et Historiques," 1869.

GuLDENSTADT, Anton Johann, Russian phy-
sician and naturalist ; &. 29 April, 1 745 ;

pub-
lished " M^moire sur les Products de la E,us-

sie," 1777; d. 23 March, 1781.

GULDIN, Habacuc (afterwards Paul), Swiss

mathematician; h. 1 577; published "Centro-
barytica, seu de Centro Gravitatis," 1635-42;
d. 3 Nov. 1643.
GuNDLiNG, Nicolaus Hieronymus, German

scholar, and eclectic philosopher and satirist;

h. 25 Feb. 1 67 1; published "Via ad Verita-

tem," 1 7 13; "Ethica," 1726; d. 16 Dec. 1729.

Gunner, Johan Ernst, Norwegian bishop

and naturalist; h. 26 Feb. 1 718; published

"Flora Norwegica," 1766-76; d. 23 Sept. 1773.
Gunning, Peter, bishop of Chichester; h. 161 3;

consecrated, 1670; published "Contention for

the Truth," 1658; "The Paschal, or Lent
Fast," 1662; d. 6 July, 1684.

GuNTER, Edmund, mathematician ; h. 1581

;

professor of astronomy at Gresham College, 1 6 1 9

;

observed the variation of the magnetic needle

at different places, 1622
;
published his Scale,

about 1624; d. 10 Dec. 1626.

GuNTHER, Johann Christian, German satiric

poet; h. 8 April, 1695; d. 15 March, 1723.

GuRNALL, Rev. William; h. 161 7; published

"The Christian in Complete Armour," 1656;
d. 12 Oct. 1679.

GuRNEY, Elizabeth, see Fry.

GuRNEY, Sir Goldsvvorthy, chemist; 6. about

1795.
Applied high-pressure steam to locomotives on
common roads, travelling from London to Bath

28 July, 1829
Invented the Bude light, patented . . . 1839
Introduced new mode of lighting house of com-
mons 1839
Arranged ventilation of the new house . .1852
Knighted 1863

GuRNEY, John Joseph, philanthropist of Nor-
wich; h. 2 Aug. 1788; d. 4 Jan. 1847.
A minister of the Society of Friends . . .1818
To inspect prisons, visited Scotland, 1818 ; Ire-

land, 1827 ; United States .... 1837-40

Published "Notes on Prisons," 1819 ; "Observa-
tions on the Views and Practices of the Society

of Friends," 1824 ; "Hints on the Portable Evi-
dences of Christianity," 1832, &c.

GuRNEY, Joseph, short-hand writer
;

,pub-

lished " Brachygraphy," 1 751.

GuRNEY, Hudson, M.P. ; h. about 1774; pub-

lished " CJupid and Psyche," a translation from

Apuleius, 1799; d. 9 Nov. 1864.

(jrURWOOD, John, colonel ; 6. 1 790 ; entered

army, 1808 ; led " forlorn hope " in the

assault of Ciudad Rodrigo, 9 Feb. 1812 ; as

private secretary of the Duke of Wellington,

edited his Despatches, 1835-8 ; d. by suicide,

25 Dec. 1845.

GusTAVUS I.—IV., kings of Sweden ;

I. Vasa ^-12 May 1496
Entered service of Sten Sture the regent . . 1514
Distinguished himself againjt the Danes,

22 July, 1 51

7

Sent as a hostage to Denmark ; escaped . Sept. 1519
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A fugitive in Sweden ; eagerly sought for by
the Danes ; raised an army against them Feb. 1521

Expelled them from the country, and seized
TJpsala July, 1521

Elected king 7 June 1523
Crowned 12 Jan. 1528
Established protestantism, based on the con-
fession of Augsburg 1527
Suppressed a dangerous revolt .... 1537
Encouraged agriculture, mining, and commerce ;

made treaties with France, 1542 ; England, 1551

;

Scotland, 1559 ci. 29 Sept. 1560

II. Adolphus, "Lion of the North ;" b. 9 Dec. 1594
Succeeded his father, Charles IX. ; chose Axel
Oxenstiern as his minister . . 8 Nov. 161

1

Suppressed rebellions due to the heavy taxation, 1624-8
Made successful war with Poland . . 1625-7
Put to the ban by the emperor Ferdinand II., 1627
Defeated his generals ; peace made . 15 Sept. 1629
As head of the protestant league, invaded Ger-
many June, 1630
Dispersed the armies of Conti and Schaumburg,

June—Dec. 1630
Made six years' treaty with France . 13 Jan. 1631
Took Colberg, and many other places, March

—

April, 1 63

1

Defeated Tilly at Leipsic and Breitenfeld, 7 Sept. 1631
And at the Lech, (Tilly mortally wounded^

5 April, 1632
Took Munich 17 May, 1632
Formed an intrenched camp opposite Wallen-
stein's, near Nuremburg . . May—Aug. 1632
Marched to deliver Saxony from Wallenstein ;

defeated him at Lutzen, but killed during the
conflict 16 Nov. 1632

III. Adolphus, son of Adolphus Frederic;
b. 24 Jan. 1746

Succeeded 12 Feb. 1771
Ee-established despotic power by a coup d'6tat,

19-21 Aug. 1772
Made war against Russia 1788
Returned from Finland to help the Swedes, and
thus frustrated a plot against him . Dec. 1788
The Russian fleet defeated at Svensksund,

10 July, 1790
Made peace with Russia . . . 14 Aug. 1790
Aimed at being head of a crusade against
France Oct. 1791

Mortally wounded at a masked ball by Ankar-
strdm, 16 March . . . cZ. 29 March, 1792

IV. Adolphus, despotic and fanatical ; b. i Nov. 1778
Succeeded his father ; his uncle, Charles, duke
of Sudermania, regent . . .29 March, 1792
Assumed the government ; joined the northern
convention 1800
Refused to join the continental system, or
remain neutral 1806
Made an alliance with England ; lost Stralsund
and Rugen to the French .... 1807
War with Russia ; Finland conquered and
annexed by Russia 1808
Compelled to sign his abdication, 29 March ;

deposed by the states ... 10 May, 1809
Travelled as Count Gottorp . . 1809, et seq.

In vain claimed hereditary rights for his son at
the congress of Vienna .... Nov. 1814
Made a burgess of Basel as Colonel Gustafson, 1818
Settled at St. Gall, 1836 , . . d. March, 1837

GuTCH, John, antiquary ; h. 1 745 ;
published

" Collectanea Curiosa ; Tracts relating to

England, Ireland; &c. from Sancroft's MSS,"
1781 ; d. I July 1831.

Gutenberg, or Genszfleisch, Johann, Ger-
man printer; 6. about 1400; alleged to have
invented moveable types for printing, about

1440 ; d. about Feb. 1468.

Guthrie, George James, surgeon ; 6, i May,
1785; d. I May, 1856,

Guthrie, Thomas, D.D., Scotch clergyman;
6. 1800; a leader of the Free Church move-
ment, completed 1843; first promoter of ragged
schools.

Guthrie, WiUiam, Scotch historian ; 6. 1 708

;

published " History of Scotland," 1767; "Sys-
tem of Geography," 1 770; cZ. 9 March, 1770.

GuTZLAFF, Charles, D.D., Swedish orientalist

;

6. 1803; missionary in China, 1826; published
" Chinese History," 1834 ;

" Life of Taon-
Kwang, emperor," 1852; d. 9 Aug. 1851,

Guy, see Gui.

Guy, Thomas, merchant ; h. 1644 ;
bequeathed

his fortune to found and endow Guy's hospital.

Southwark ; c?. 1 7 Dec. 1 724.

Guard de Berville, French historian ; 6. Oct.

1697 ;
published " Histoire du Chevalier

Bayard," 1760 ;
" Bertrand du Guesclin,"

1767; d. 1770.

GuYET, Frangois, French scholar and Latin
poet ; 6. 1575; d. 12 April, 1655.
GUYON, Claude Marie, French historian

;

h. 13 Dec. 1699; published " Histoire des

Empires jusqu'h, J^sus Christ," 1736; d. 1771.

GuYON, Jeanne Marie Bouvier de la Motte,
French mystic, friend of Fenelon, and advocate

of Quietism ; h. 6 April, 1648 ; d. 9 June,

1717.
At the death of her husband, quitted her family
for a spiritual life, asserting herself to be the
woman mentioned Rev. xii. ; published " Can-
tique des Cantiques interprete selon les Sens
Mystique," 16S5; and " Moyen Court de faire

Oraison" 1688
Mucli persecuted ; made to sign articles drawn up
by Bossuet recanting her errors . . . 1694
Imprisoned in the Ba.'^tille .... 1695-96
Signed another declaration . , 28 Aug. 1696
Released from the Bastille . . . about 1702

GuYON, Richard, general; 6. 31 March, 1813;
entered the Austrian service, 1832 ; embraced
the cause of Hungary, Oct. 1 848-49 ;

employed
by the sultan to govern Damascus, fortify Kars,
&c.; d. Oct. 1856.

GuYOT DE Merville, Michel, French drama-
tist; h. 1 Feb. 1696; d. 4 May, 1755.
Guys, Pierre Augustin, French scholar

;

h. 1720; published "Voyage Litt^raire de la

Grfece," 1771 ; d. 1799.
Guyton de Morveau, Louis Bernard, French

chemist; h. 4 Jan. 1737; discovered the disin-

fecting properties of muriatic acid, and applied

it to prisons, &c., 1773 ; made a pyrometer and
hygrometer; made experiments with balloons,

1783-84; recommended their use in war, and
perfected processes for making saltpetre, 1 794

;

wrote many chemical and poUtical papers ; d. 2
Jan. 1816.

Gwilt, George, architect and antiquary ; h. 8
May, 1775; d. 27 June, 1856.

Gwilt, Joseph, architect
;
published " Ency-

clopaedia of Architecture," 1842; d. 1863.
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GwiLTM, David ap, Welsh bard; b. 1340;
d. about 1400.

GwiNNE, or GwYNNE, Matthew, physician and
poet; b. about 1554; published "Nero Tra-

goedia," 1603; Vertumnus," 1607; d. 1627.

GwYNNE, Eleanor, actress ; became a mistress

of Charles II. ; her son, the duke of St Alban's,

b. 8 May, 1670 ; d. 1687.

Gyges, first king of Lydia, of the d3Tiasty of

the Mermnadse ; dethroned Candaules about

B.C. 716 ; (670, Clinton).

Gylippus, Spartan general; raised the siege

of S3n?acuse by the Athenians; defeated De-
mosthenes and Nicias, who were put to death,

B.C. 413.
Gyllenbokg-Ehkensv^rd, Thomasina Chris-

tina Buntzen, Danish novelist ; b. 9 Nov. 1773;
d. 2 July, 1856.

H
Haag, Carl, Bavarian water-colour painter

;

b. 20 April, 1820; settled in London, 1847.

Haansbergen, Joannes van, Dutch portrait

painter; 6. 2 Jan. 1642; d. 10 Jan. 1705.

Haas, Johann Matthias, German geographer;

b. 14 Jan, 1684; published "Historire Univer-

salis Politicse Idea," 1743 ;
" Historischer

Atlas," 1750; d. 24 Sept. 1742.

Haas, Johann Sebastian, Swiss stenographer

;

b. 1641 ;
published "St^ganographie Nouvelle,"

1693 ; d. Jan. 1697.

Haas, Wilhelm, Smss type-founder; b. 23
Aug. 1741 ; invented a new press, 1 772; de-

voted himself to military engineering, 1 789

;

under Massena, 1799; d. 8 June. 1800.

Habakkuk, Jewish prophet, about B.C. 626.

Habeneck, Antoine Fran9ois, French violinist;

b. I June, 1781 ; introduced Beethoven's music

into France; d. 17 Feb. 1849.

Haberlin, Franz Dominic, German historian

and jurist; b. 31 Jan. 1720; d. 20 April, 1787.

Habert, Frangois, French poet; patronised

by Henry II,; b. about 1520; took as name
"Le Banny de Liesse ;" published " Jeunesse

du Banny de Liesse," " Jardin de la F^Ucitd,"

1541 ;
"Temple de Chastet^," 1549; d. about

1562,

Habert, French poets and academicians :

Phlippe, b. aboiit 1605; published "Temple de la

Mort," 1637 ; killed by an explosion, 1637.

Germain, de Cekisy, brother ; b. about 1615 ; cZ. about
1655.

Habert, Isaac, French theologian, wrote
strongly against Jansenism

;
bishop of Vabres,

1645 ; d. IS Sept. 1668.

Habicot, Nicolas, French anatomist ; b. about

1550; discovered bones of a large quadi-uped

in Dauphiny, which he asserted to be those of

a giant, 1613; published "La Semaine, ou

Pratique Anatomique," 1620; d. 17 June,

1624.

Habington, Thomas, b. 1560; implicated in

the plots of Babyngton, 1586; of the earl of

Essex, 1 601 ; and in the gunpowder plot, 1605;
pardoned on condition of residing in Worcester-
shire ; collected the materials of Nash's history

of that county; d. 1647.
Habington, William, son, poet and historian

;

b. 5 Nov, 1605; published " Castara," poems,

1634-40; "History of Edward IV,," 1640;
d. 13 Nov, 1645,
Hachette, see Fourquet.

Hachette, Jean Nicolas Pierre, French
mathematician ; b. 6 May, 1 769 ; he and Monge
professors at the Ecole Polytechnique, 1794;
excluded at the restoration, 181 6; d. 16 Jan.

1834.

Hackert, or Hakkert, Joannes, Dutch
landscape painter ; b. 1 636 ; d. 1 699.
Hackert, Philipp, German painter; b. 15

Sept, 1737; d. 28 April, 1807,

Hacket, John, theologian; b. 1592; zealous

royalist
;

bishop of Lichfield, 1661 ; wrote
" ScriniaEeserta, Life of Archbishop Williams,"
pubhshed 1693; d. 1670.

Hacket, William, fanatic and profligate
;

proclaimed himself to be the Messiah, Jan.

;

executed as a traitor, 28 July, 1 591,

Hackspan, Theodor, German philologist

;

b. 1607; published " Disputationes Theologicse,"

1643; d. 19 Jan. 1659,

Hacquet, Balthasar, French naturalist
;

b. 1 740 ; settled at Vienna
;
published " Orycto-

graphia Carniohca," 1776-89; (in German) his

Travels in the Carpathian mountains, 1 796

;

d. 10 Jan, 1815.

Haddon, Walter, scholar and reformer
;

6, 1 5 16; translated Fox's "Reformatio Legum
Ecclesiasticarum

;

" d. Jan, 1572.

Hadley, John, mathematician ; b. about

1670; said to have invented the sextant (see

Godfrey) ; d. 1$ Feb, 1744,

Hadrian, Roman emperor ; b. 24 Jan. 76 ;

d. 10 July, 138,

Proclaimed emperor at Antioch , i Aug. 117

Made the Euphrates the eastern boundary of the
Roman empire 117
Commenced his journey through the empire 119

Visited Germany and Britain . . . 120

Built the wall between Newcastle and Carlisle 121

Visited Spain, Greece, Syria, &c. . . . 122-130

Built JElia Capitolina on the ruins of Jerusalem,
and a temple to Jupiter .... 131

The Jews rebelled, 131 ; subdued . . 136

Promulgated the " Perpetual Edict " . . 132

Built his tomb, " Moles Hadriani," at Eome 137

Haeberlin, see Haberlin.

Haen, Anton van, Dutch physician ; b.

1704; professor at Vienna, 1754; published

"De Colica Pictorum," 1745; d. 5 Sept.

1776.
Haendel, see Handel.

Hafiz, Mohammed Shems Eddin, Per-

sian poet ; wrote " The Divan
;

" d. about

1388.
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Hagedorn, Friedrich von, German poet " of

the Graces;" h. 23 April, 1708; d. 28 Oct.

1754. His brother, Christian Ludwig, " The
German Caylus," 6. 14 Feb. 1713; published

in German, " Reflections on Painting," 1762 ;

d. 24 Jan. 1 780.

Hagen, Friedrich Heinrich von der, German
philologist; h. 19 Feb. 1780; edited the
" Nibelungenlied," 1810; " Heldenbuch,"
1811

;
"Minnesinger," 1838; "Deutsche

Gedichte des Mittelalters," 1808-25; ^- 1

1

June, 1856.

Hagenbach, Peter von, landvogt of Alsace
;

served under Charles the Bold of Burgundy
;

governed with great cruelty ; seized by the

Swiss ; tried and beheaded, 9 May, 1474.
Hager, Joseph, German Chinese scholar;

h. 30 April, 1757; published "Pantheon
Chinois," 1802; commenced a great " Dic-

tionnaire Chinois-Latin-Frangois," 1802; sus-

pended, 1 808 ; became professor of German at

Oxford, 1806; of oriental languages at Pavia,

1809; d. 1819.

Haggai, Jewish prophet
;
urged the Jews to

rebuild the temple, about B.C. 520.

Haghe, Louis, Belgian water-colour painter

and lithographer; h. 1802; published

"Sketches in Belgium and Germany,"
1840-50.

Hague, Charles, glee composer; h. 1769;
d. 18 June, 1821.

Haguenot, Henry, French physician ; h. 26
Jan. 1687 ;

published *' M^moii*e surle Danger
de rinhumation dans les Eglises," 1748; c^. II

Dec. 1775.
Hahn, Carl August, German philologist;

h. 14 July, 1807 ;
published grammars of the

German dialects, 1842-51 ; edited the " Nibel-

ungenlied," 1851 ; d. 20 Feb. 1857.

Hahn, Philip JNIatthajus, German mechani-
cian; h. 25 Nov. 1739; improved astronomical

instruments
;

published " Tabula Chronolo-

gica," 1774; d. 2 May, 1790.

Hahn, Simon Friedrich, German historian;

h. 28 July, 1692; published in German, " His-

tory of the German State and Empire,"
1721-24 ; d. 18 Feb. 1729.

Hahn-Hahn, Ida Maria Louisa Gustava,
countess, German novelist ; 6. 22 June, 1 805 ;

travelled in the east
;

published " Oriental

Letters," 1844; "From Babylon to Jerusa-

lem," 1 85 1.

Hahnemann, Christian Friedrich Samuel,
German physician, founder of homoeopathy

;

motto, " similia similibus curantur;" h. 10

April, 1755 ; d. 2 July, 1843.
Married, and practised medicine at Dresden . 1785
Gave it up, saying that he could not treat un-
known diseases by unknown remedies, and de-
voted himself to clieniistry ; expounded his

system (in German) in his " Organon of Medi-
cine," 1810 ;

" Pure Materia Medica," 181 1 ; and
" Chronic Diseases " .... 1828-30

Settled in Paris with his second wife . 1835

Haidinger, Wilhelm, German geologist ; h. 5
Feb. 1795; published (in German) "Elements
of Mineralogy," 1829.

Hailes, see Dalryniple.

Haillan, Bernard de Girard, sieur d', French
historian; h. 1535; published "Histoire des

Rois de France," 1576 ; d. 2t, Nov. 1 610.

Hakewill, George, theologian; b. 1579;
pubhshed " Apologie, or Declaration of the
Power and Providence of God," 1627 ; d.

1649.

Hakluyt, Rev. Richard, geographical writer

;

h. about 1533; published "Principal Na\iga-
tions. Voyages, and Discoveries made by the

English Nation," 1589; d. 23 Nov. 1616.

Haldane, Scotch independent theologians,

brothers :

James Alexander, h. 1768; published "Social
Worship of the First Christians," 1805; "The
Atonement," 1847 . . . d. 8 Feb. 1857
Robert, b. 1764; published " Verbal Inspiration
of the Scriptures Maintained," 1830; "Exposi-
tion of the Epistle to the Eomans "

. . . 1835
d. 12 Dec. 1842

Halde, see Du ffalde.

Hale, Sir Matthew, jurist and philosopher

;

b. I Nov. 1609; adopted neutrality in politics

on a commission for reform of the law, 1652 ;

made lord chief baron, Nov. 1660; chief jus-

tice, 1671 ;
published " Difficiles Nugae ; " "An

Essay on Gravitation of Fluids," 1673 ; "Pleas
of the Cro\vn," 1678; d. 25 Dec. 1676.

Hale, William Hale, archdeacon of London
;

b. about 1795 ; master of the Charter-house

and archdeacon, 1 842; published "Ecclesias-

tical Precedents," 1 84 1, 1847 ; "Account of

Christ's Hospital, London," 1855.

Hales, John, "the Ever-Memorable," theo-

logian; b. 1584; his works published as
" Golden Remaines, " 1659; d. 19 May, 1656.

Hales, Stephen, D.D., physicist ; b. 7 Sept.

1677; discovered the flow of the sap; pub-
lished "Vegetable Staticks," 1727; "Elec-
trical Experiments," 1748; d. 4 Jan. 1761.

Hal^vy, Jacques Frangois Fromental Elie,

French musical composer; b. 27 May, 1799;
wrote "Les Bohdmiennes," 1819 ; "Manon
Lescaut," 1830; d. 19 March, 1862.

Halford, Sir Henry, INI.D., Latin poet ; 6. 2
Oct. 1766; published "Nugae Metrical," 1842;
present at the opening of the coffin of Charles

I. at Windsor, (and wrote an account), I April,

1813; d. g March, 1844.
Halhed, Nathaniel Brassey, orientalist

;

b. 1 75 1; published "Grammar of the Bengal
Language," 1778; "Code of Gentoo Laws,"

1776; d. 1830.

Hal I burton, Thomas Chandler, colonial

judge and humourist ; b. 1 796 ;
published " The

Clockmaker, (Sam Slick)," 1837-40; "The
Attach^, or Sam Slick in England," 1841-44 ;

d 27 Aug. 1865.

Halifax, see Montagu, Savillc, and Wood.
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Halket, Anne, lady ; b. (Murray), 1632

;

married Sir James Halket, 1656; wrote "The
Mother's Will to the Unborn Child;" d. 22
April, 1699.

Hall, Anna Maria, Irish novelist ; h. (Field-

ing) ; married S. C. Hall, 1824 ;
published

"Sketches of Irish Character," 1829-31 ;

"Lights and Shadows of Irish Character,"

1838; "Ireland, its Scenery, Character, &c.,"

1843.

Hall, Captain Basil, Scotch traveller ; 6. 31

Dec. 1788; published "Voyage to Corea,"

1818 ; "Schloss Hamfeld, a Winter in Lower
Styria," 1836; "Patchwork," 1841 ; c?. insane,

II Sept. 1844.

Hall, Benjamin, lord Llanover; h. 3 Nov.
1802; M.P. for Marylebone, 1837; baronet,

July, 1838; president of the Board of Health,

1854-55 ; first commissioner of public works,

1855-58; created baron, 27 June, 1859; d. 27
April, 1867.

Hall, Sir James, (father of Basil) ; h. 1 760 ;

published " Origin, Principles, and History of

Gothic Architecture," 1813; d. 23 June, 1832.

Hall, John, poet and essayist; 6. 1627; o?. i

Aug. 1656.

Hall, Joseph, bishop of Norwich, "the Eng-
lish Seneca;" b. I July, 1574; bishop of Exeter,

1627 ; of Nor'wach, 1641 ;
sequestrated

;
pub-

lished "Virgidemiarum Liber," 1597-98; "Con-
templations on Principal Passages of Scripture,"

1612-15; "The Old Peligion," 1628; "Chris-

tian Meditations," 1640; d. 8 Sept. 1656.

Hall, Marshall, M.D., physiologist; b. 1790;
published " Croonian Lectures on the Nervous
System," 1836 ;

" Theory and Practice of Medi-
cine," 1837; "Diseases and Derangements of

the Nervous System," 1841 ; d. ll Aug. 1857.

Hall, Richard, Romanist theologian ; wrote
"Life of Bishop Eisher," published 1653;
d. 1604.

Hall, Robert, baptist minister; h. 2 May,
1764; d. 21 Feb. 1831.

Began to preach 1780
Became intimate with Sir James Mackintosh at
Aberdeen university 1781

Minister at Broadmead, Bristol, 1783 ; at Cam-
bridge, 1791 ; at Leicester, 1808; at Broadmead,
Bristol, again 1825

Published "Apology for the Freedom of the
Press," 1793; "Modern Infidelity Considered,"
1800; " Reflections on the War" . . . 1802
Insane for a time 1804
Published "On Terms of Communion," 1815 ;

Works edited by Gregory .... 1831-33

Hall, Samuel Carter, miscellaneous writer,

&c. ; b. 1801 ; edited "The Amulet," 1825 ;

the "New Monthly Magazine," 1830; the

"Art Journal," 1839.

Hallam, Henr}^, historian; b. about 1778;
published " View of the State of Europe during

the Middle Ages," 181 8 ;
"Supplemental

Notes," 1848; "Constitutional History of

England, 1827; "Introduction to the Litera-

ture of Europe, 1837-39 ; d. 21 Jan. 1859.
His son, Akthue (friend of Tennyson, who
wrote "In Memoriam," after his death);

b. 1811; d. 15 Sept. 1833; his "Remains"
published, 1862.

Halle, Edward, lawyer and chronicler

;

b. about 1499; wrote "IJnion of the Famehes
of Lancastre and York," published, 1548

;

d. 1547.
Hall^, Jean Noel, French physician ; b. 6

Jan. 1754; energetic promoter of "hygiene;"
d. II Feb. 1822.

Halle, Pierre, French jurist; b. 1611; pub-
lished " Orationes et Poemata," 1655 ; d. 27
Dec. 1689.

Halleck, Henry Wager, American general;

b. about 1810 ; became commander of the

United States army, J uly, 1862
;
replaced by

General Grant, March, 1864.

Hallenberg, Jonas, Swedish historian and
antiquary; b. 7 Nov. 1748; published "His-
tory of Gustavus Adolphus," 1790-96; d. 30
Oct. 1834.

Haller, von, Swiss writers :

Albrecht, scholar, naturalist, poet, and physi-
cian ; the father of modern physiology ; b. 16

Oct. 1708; published "Elementa Physiologiai
Humani Corporis," 1757-66 . d. 12 Dec. 1777
Amadeus Emmanuel, son, botanist; b. 1 Oct.

1735 d. g April, 1786
Carl Ludwio, son, journalist, b. i Aug. 1768 ;

published " Restoration of Political Science" (in

German) 1816-20 . . . . d. 20 May, 1854

Haller, Johann, German sculptor; b. 1792;
d. 1826.

Halley, Antoine, French and Latin poet;

b. 1593; d. 3 June, 1675.

Halley, Edmund, astronomer, (friend of New-
ton); b. 29 Oct. 1656; d. 14 Jan. 1742.

Made observations on the spots on the sun
July—Aug. 1676

Went to St. Helena, and observed position of

stars Nov. 1676
Prepared " Catalogue of Stars," published . . 1679
Studied the comet of 1681-62

Published a Chart of the variations of the com-
pass, 1701; "Synopsis of the Astronomy of

Comets" 1705
Astronomer-royal 1720

Halliday, Sir Andrew, M.D.
;

pubHshed
"Annals of the House of Brunswick, and of

the House of Hanover," 1826; d. 1839.

Hallier, Fran9ois, French canonist ; b. 1595 ;

d. 23 July, 1659.

Hallifax, Samuel, bishop of St. Asaph;
b. 1733; consecrated, 1787; published "Analy-
sis of Roman Civil Law," 1774; "Sermons on

the Prophecies," 1776; d. 5 March, 1790.

Halliwell, James Orchard, antiquary;

b. 1820; edited Shakspeare in 16 folio volumes,

1853-65; "Dictionary of Archaic and Provincial

Words," i860; " Life of Shakspeare," 1847.

HALMA, Nicolas, abbd, French mathematician;

b. 31 Dec. 1755; published translation of

Ptolemy's "Almagest," 1813; d. 4 June, 1828.
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Hals, Frans, brother, Dutch portrait painter;

6. 1584; d. 20 Aug. 1666.

Hals, Dirck, Dutch animal painter ; h. 1589;
d. 1656.

Halyborton, Thomas, Scotch clergyman

;

6. 1674; published "Natural Religion Insuffi-

cient," 1 7 14; "Great Concern of Salvation,"

1722; d. 23 Sept. 1 7 12.

Hamberger, Georg Eberhard, German phy-
sician and anatomist; 6. 21 Dec. 1697; pub-
lished "Dissertatio de Respirationis Mecha-
nismo," &c., 1727; d. 22 July, 1755.
Hamberger, Georg Albert, German mathe-

matician ; h. 26 Nov. 1662 ; cZ. 13 Feb.

1716.

Hamberger, Georg Christoph,German scholar;

I. 28 March, 1726; d. 8 Feb. 1773.
Hambroeck, Anton, " The Dutch Regulus ;

"

settled as missionary in Formosa, and made
many converts ; taken prisoner with his family

by the invading Chinese pirate, Coxinga ; sent

to exhort his countrymen to surrender; per-

suaded them to the contrary; returned; put
to death, 1 66 1,

Hamel, see DuUamel.
Hamel, Henry, Dutch navigator; resided

some time in Corea, 1653; his voyage published,

1668.

Hamel, Joseph, M.D,, Russian scientific

writer; h. about 1788; ascended Mont Blanc
(three of his guides perished), 1 820; d. 22 Sept.

1862.

Hamilcar, Carthaginian generals

:

1. son of Hanno, commanded the expedition
against Sicily ; totally defeated and slain by
Gelon at the Himera .... B.C. 480

2. Barca, commanded in Sicily, B.C. 248; refused
to retire at the end of the lirst Punic war, as
agreed on, 241; defeated the mercenaries under
Spendius and Matho, 239, 239-238 ; made his
son, Hannibal, swear perpetual enmity to the
Eomans ; killed in battle with the Vettones . 229

Hamilton, dukes of

:

1. James, marquis, intimate friend of Charles T.;

political writer; created duke, 1643; defeated in
Cornwall, 1648 ; beheaded . . 9 March, 1649

2. William, brother (last of the principal line);

b. 1616; duke, 1649 ; mortally wounded at the
battle of Worcester .... 3 Sept. 1651

3. William, earl of Selkirk ; duke, 1660 . d. 1694
4. James, son ; killed by lord Mohun in a duel,

15 Nov. 1712

Hamilton, Alexander, major-general, Ameri-
can statesman and political writer ; h. 11 Jan.

1757; earnest promoter of the revolution, 1774;
secretary of the treasury, 1789-95; killed in a
duel by colonel Aaron Burr, vice-president, U.S.,

12 July, 1804.

Hamilton, Anthony, count, French writer;

h. 1646; published " M^moires du Compte de
Grammont," 1713; wrote "Contes," published

1749; d. 1720.

Hamilton, David, Scotch architect ; 6. ii

May, 1 768 ; erected the exchange at Glasgow,

1840; d. 5 Dec. 1843.

Hamilton, Elizabeth; h. 1758; published

"Letters on Education," 1801-2; "Cottagers
of Glenbumie," 1808; d. 23 July, 1 816.

Hamilton, Emma, lady, see Hamilton, Sir

William.

Hamilton, Sir George Baillie, diplomatist;

b. 4 Oct, 1798; minister to Tuscany, 1847-50;
d. 3 Sept. 1850.

Hamilton, Gavin, Scotch painter; b. about

1730; published "Schola Italica, Picturae,"

1773; d. 1797.
Hamilton, Hugh, bishop of Ossory, mathe-

matician ; b. 26 March, 1 729 ;
bishop of

Clonfert, 1 795; of Ossory, 1799; published

"De Sectionibus Conicis," 1758; d. i Dec.

1805.

Hamilton, James, linguist; b. 1775; taught
in the United States, 1 81 5; published his

"System of Teaching Languages," 1824; d. 16

Sept. 1829.

Hamilton, John, archbishop of St. Andrew's;
pubhshed a catechism, 1552; hanged by politi-

cal enemies, 1570.

Hamilton, Patrick, Scotch reformer; b. 1503;
wrote " Patrick's Places ;

" burnt by cardinal

Beatoun, i March, 1527.

Hamilton, Robert, Scotch mathematician
;

b. 1743 ; in his " Inquiry concerning the
National Debt," demonstrated the fallacy of

the sinking fund, 1813 ; d. 14 July, 1829.

Hamilton, Thomas, captain and novelist;

b. 1789; published "Cyril Thornton," 1827;
"Men and Manners in America," 1833; d. 7
Dec, 1842.

Hamilton, Walter
;
published " East Indian

Gazetteer," 1814, 1828, 1855; "Description of

Hindostan," 1820.

Hamilton, Walter Kerr, bishop of Salisbury

;

b. Nov. 1808; consecrated, 1854; d. i Aug.
1869.

Hamilton, William, of Bangour, Scotch
J acobite poet ; b. 1 704 ;

Poems, published

1748; d. 1754.
Hamilton, Sir William, Scotch diplomatist

and antiquary ; b. 1 730 ; ambassador at

Naples
;
supported the investigations at Her-

culaeneum
;
published his " Antiquitt^s Etrus-

ques," 1766-67 ;
" Campi Phlegraei," 1776-79 ;

d. 6 April, 1803.

His second wife, Emma Harte or Lyon, an adven-
turess ; b. about 1766; mistress of several persons;
last of Charles Greville ; married by Sir William
Hamilton, 1791 ; became intimate with the queen of

Naples, and gained information for the British ; be-
came intimate with Nelson, 1798 ; his avowed mis-
tress, 1800 ; d. 16 Jan. 1815.

Hamilton, William, R.A., historical painter,

b. 1750; d. 10 Dec. 1801.

Hamilton, William Gerard, politician

;

b. 1 729 ; from a speech in the house of com-
mons, 13 Nov. 1755, named "single-speech

Hamilton;" esteemed by Johnson; d. 16 July,

1796.
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Hamilton, Sir William, bart. ; Scotcli philo-

sopher ; h. 8 March, 1 788 ;
professor of logic

at Edinburgh, 1836; published "Discussions
on Philosophy," 1852; d. 6 May, 1856; his
" Lectures " published, 1859-60.

Hamilton, WiUiam Richard, archaeologist

;

1). 9 Jan. 1777 ;
accompanied lord Elgin in

acquiring the marbles from Athens, 1 799 ;

superintended their recovery from the sea,

into which they fell during the wreck of the
"Mentor," at the isle of Cos, 1803 ; visited

Egypt, and published "^gyptiaca," 1809 ;

d. II July, 1859.
Hamilton, Sir William Rowan, Irish scholar

and astronomer ; h. 4 Aug. 1805.

Hammek, Christoph, German orientalist
;

h. 1550; published " Psedagogus Ling-uarum
quinque Orientalium ;

" d. 19 March, 1597.
Hammek-Purgstall, Joseph von, baron,

German orientalist; h. 9 June, 1 774; inter-

preting secretary to the Anglo-Turkish generals

in Egyjjt, 1801 ; edited and translated many
oriental works; "Ancient Alphabets," 1806;
d. 26 Nov. 1856.

Hammerlein (Malleolus), Felix, Swiss theo-

logian ; 6. 1389; wrote " De Nobilitate
;"

d. about 1457.
Hammond, Anthony, M.P., poet, and friend

of literary men; b. 1668
;
published "Poems,"

1720; "Hints for Thinking," 1721; d. in

prison for debt, 1738. His son, James, poet

;

6. 1 7 10; wrote "Love Elegies;" d. 2 June,

1742.

Hammond, Henry, theologian ; 6. 18 Aug.
1605 ;

accompanied Charles I. to Carisbrooke
as chaplain, 1648 ;

pubhshed "Practical Cate-

chism," 1644 ;
"Paraphrases and Annotations

upon the New Testament," 1653 ;
"upon the

Psalms," 1659 ; d. (before consecration as

bishop of Worcester) 25 April, 1660.

Hamon, Jean, French physician, moralist,

one of the ascetics of the Port-Royal ; 1618
;

published "Divers Traites de Pidt^," 1675;
d. 22 Feb. 1687.

Hampden, John, M.P., politician, relative of

Cromwell; h. 1594; refused to pay the tax
termed ship-money, 1636 ; active opponent of

Laud and Strafford, 1640-41 ; colonel in the
parliamentary army ; wounded at Chalgrove,

18 June; d. 24 June, 1643.
Hampden, Renn Dickson, bishop of Hereford

;

h. 1793; Bampton lecturer, 1832 ; censured for

passages in his lectures by the Oxford convo-

cation, 1836 ; consecrated. 1847 ; d. 22 April,

1868.

Hamper, William, archaeologist; h. 12 Dec.

1776; pubhshed "Life of Sir William Dug-
dale," 1827; d. 3 May, 1831.

Hancarville, Pierre Frangois Hugues d',

French archaeologist; 6. i Jan. 1719 ; edited

Sir William Hamilton's "Antiquit^s Etrus-

ques," 1766-67 ; d. 9 Oct. 1805.

Handel or Handel, George Frederic, Ger-
man musician and composer ; h. 23 Feb. 1 685
(not 24 Feb. 1684) ; d 13 April, 1759.

His love of music opposed by his father

;

patronised by the duke of Saxe-Weissenfels ;

went to Hamburg; his first opera "Almira"
performed 8 Jan. 1705

Visited Florence ; "Eoderigo " performed there 1706
Visited Venice, Eome, Naples . . . 1707-8
Engaged as chapel-master by the elector of Hano-
ver 1709
First came to London 17 10
His " Rinaldo" performed, 24 Feb. ; returned to
Hanover 1711
Eeturned to London

; warmly received ; pro-
duced " Pastor Fido " 1712
Wrote a " Te Deum," &c., for the peace of Ut-
recht ; settled in London . . . . 1713
By his "Water Music," placated his master,
now king George I Aug. 1715
Became chapel-master to the duke of Chandos,
and composed for him "Esther," "Acis and
Galatea," and many anthems and instrumental
pieces 1718-21
Became director of the Italian theatre for the
Eoj^al Academy of Music ; composed many
operas ; involved in much altercation . 1720-29
Took the Italian theatre with Heidegger, (unsuc-
cessful) 1729

Esther, his first oratorio, performed at the king's
theatre . .... 2 May, 1732
Composed " Deborah" and "Athaliah" . 1733
" Alexander's Feast " performed . . 19 Feb. 1736
Ruined by opera speculations ; became ill ; went
to Aix-la-Chapelle 1737
Eeturned ; composed " Saul," July— Sept. ;

" Israel in Egypt," i Oct.— i Nov. 1738 ;
" L'Al-

legro," and " II Penseroso" composed . . 1740
Firmly opposed by the upper classes . . 1740-45
Went to Ireland Nov. 1741
" The Messiah," composed for Dublin charities,

22 Aug.—14 Sept., performed at Dublin, 13 April, 1742
" Samson " performed .... Feb. 1743
Ee-instated in London, composed the Dettingen
"Te Deum," "Semele," "Joseph," 1743 ; "Bel-
shazzar," 1744 ;" Occasional Oratorio "

. 1746
Composed "Judas Maccabseus," to celebrate the
battle of Culloden, 9 July— 11 Aug. 1746; per-

formed I April, 1747
Composed "Alexander Balas," 1747 ;

" Joshua,"
"(Solomon," "Susannah," " Fire-works Music,"
1748 ;

" Theodora," 1749 ; "Choice of Hercules,"

1750; "Jephtha" Feb. 1752
Became gradually blind 1752

Hanger, George, colonel ; h. 1 760 ;
fought in

American war; succeeded his brother as last

lord Coleraine, 18 14; published "Address to

the Army," in reply to Mackenzie s " Stric-

tures," 1789; d. 1824.

Hangest, Jerome de, French theologian
;

virrote " De Arbitrio Libero contra Lutherum,"
about 1521 ; d. 8 Sept. 1538.

Hanka, Waclaw, Bohemian poet and anti-

quary ; h. 10 June, 1791 ; discovered ancient

MS. Bohemian poems, (of Kralodvor, or the

Queen's Court), 16 Sept. 181 7, long alleged to

be a forgery ; discovered St. John's gospel in

Bohemian of the loth century, 1828.

Hanke (Hanckius), Martin, German historian

and philologist; h. 15 Feb. 1633; pubhshed

"De Romanorum Rerum Scriptoribus," 1625 ;

d. 24 April, 1 709.
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Hanmer, Meredith, ecclesiastical historian
;

h. 1543; published translation of " Ecclesias-

tical Histories," 1576; d. 1604.

Hanmek, Sir Thomas, statesman and philoso-

pher; b. 1676; speaker of the commons, 1713;
edited Shakspeare, 1744; d. 5 April, 1746.

Hann, James, mathematician ; b. 1 799 ; d. IJ

Aug. 1856.

HannAY, James, Scotch novelist and journal-

ist; b. 1827; published "Singleton Fontenoy,"

1850.

Hanneman, Adriaan, Dutch painter ; h. 161 1

;

d. about 1680.

Hannibal, Carthaginian generals

:

1. grandson of Hamilcar killed at the Himera ;

captured Lilybaeum, B.C. 409 ; d. while besieging

Agrigentum B.C. 406

2. son of Hamilcar Barca ; 6. about B.C. . 247
Made by his father to swear eternal hostility to

Rome about 238

Present at the battle where his father was killed, 229

Commander-in-chief after the assassination of

Hasdrubal 221

Proceeded to consolidate the Carthaginian autho-

rity in Spain ;
besieged Saguntum . . . 219

Captured it, and began the second Punic war . 218

Crossed the Alps ; entered Italy ; defeated the

Roman consuls at the Ticinus and the Trebia . 218

Defeated Flaminius and Servilius at the lake of

Thrasymenus 217

Defeated .Emilius Paulus and Varro at Cannae . 216

Wintered at Capua 216-215

Marched to Rome, but checked there . . .211
His brother, Hasdrubal, defeated and slain by
the consuls Livius and Nero at the Metaurus . 207

Returned to Africa 203

Said to have had an interview with Scipio ; de-

feated by him near Zama, (end of the second
Punic war) 202

Made chief magistrate ;
prepared for a fresh

struggle 201

Compelled to flee ; received by Antiochus of Syria, 193
Defeated while commanding a fleet ; his surrender

demanded from Antiochus by the Romans . 190

Sheltered by Prusias, king of Bithynia ; took
poison when demanded, about v . • .183

Hanno, Carthaginian commanders

:

1, Defeated by Lutatius Catulus in a naval battle

off the Agates B.C. 241

2. The Great, rival of Hamilcar Barca ; unsuccess-

ful in quelling the Sicilian mercenaries till aided

by him, 240-238 ; opposed Hannibal and his party

in Carthage, 229, et seq.

Hanno, Carthaginian navigator, to whom is

attributed a Periplus, or short account of a

voyage round part of Libya, probably about

B.C. 480; the "Periplus" first printed with

Arrian, 1534-
Hanriot, see Henriot.

Hansard, Luke, printer; b. 5 July, 1752;
d. 29 Oct. 1828.

Hansen, Maurice Christoph, Norwegian poet

and novelist ; b. 5 July, 1 794 ; d. 16 March, 1842

Hansen, Peter Andreas, German astronomer

h. 8 Dec. 1795; published "Theory of the

Pendulum," 1854; his "Tables de la Lune,'"

printed by the British government, 1857.

Hansteen, Christoph, Norwegian astronomer

1). 26 Sept. 1784; published "Researches on

Terrestrial Magnetism," 181 9.

Hanway, Jonas, philanthropist and traveller
;

6. 1712 ;
published "Account of British Trade

over the Caspian Sea," 1753-54 ; introduced the

use of umbrellas
;
promoted Sunday-schools

;

d. 5 Sept. 1786.

Harcourt, Godefroi d', French baron, daring

ally of Edward III. of England in his invasion

;

killed, 1356.
Harcourt, Harriet Eusebia, foundress of

nunneries ; b. 1706 ; d. 1 745.
Harcourt, Henri, due d', French general and

diplomatist ; b. 1 654 ; d. i() Oct. 17 18.

Harcourt, Simon Harcourt, viscount, lawyer

;

lord keeper, 1710; lord chancellor, 1713-14 ;

d. 29 July, 1727.

Hardenberg, Carl August, prince of, Prus-

sian statesman; 6. 31 May, 1750; supported

a warlike policy against France, 1806; freed

the peasantry
;
signed the treaty of Paris, 1814

;

left memoirs; d. 26 Nov. 1822.

Hardenberg, see Novalis.

Harder, Jean Jacques, Swiss anatomist ; h. 7
Sept. 1656; published "De Nostalgia," 1698;
"Prodromus Physiologicus," 1 699 ; d. 28 April,

1711.

HARDicanute, son ofCanuteandEmma,widow
of Ethelred II. ; succeeded his brother, Harold
I., who died, 17 March, 1040 ; d. 8 June, 1042.

Hardime, Flemish painters, brothers : Peter,
6. 1678; d. 1748; Simon, b. 1672; d. 1737.
Harding, George Perfect, landscape painter

in water colours ; d. 23 Dec. 1 853.
Harding, James Duffield, artist ; b. about

1 798 ;
published ' * Lessons on Art of Draw-

ing;" d. 4 Dec. 1863.

Harding, or Hardyng, John, chronicler

;

b. 1378; fought at Agincourt, 25 Oct. 141 5;

d. after 1465 ; his "Chronicle, in metre," pub-
lished, 1543.
Harding, Sir John Domey, ecclesiastical

lawyer; b. 1809; queen's advocate, 1852-62;
d. 23 Nov. 1868.

Harding, Thomas, Jesuit, Hebraist, &c.

;

b. 1 5 1 2 ; tutor of Lady Jane Grey ; held a con-

troversy with bishop Jewel, 1564-68; d. 16

Sept. 1572.

Hardinge, Henry Hardinge, viscount, field-

marshal ; b. 30 March, 1 785 ; d. 24 Sept. 1856.
Served in the Peninsula .... 1809-14
Secretary at war .... 1828-30,1841-44
Governor-general of India . . . July, 1844-48
Defeated the Sikhs at Moodkee, 18 Dec. ; at
Ferozeshah 21, 22 Dec. 1845
Made peace Feb. 1846
Created viscount Hardinge . . . March, 1846
Master-general of the ordnance . . Feb. 1852
Commander-in-chief .... Oct. 1852
Field-marshal Oct. 1855

Hardinge, Nicholas, poet and archroologist

;

h. 1700 ; d. 9 April, 1758.
Hardion, Jacques, French historian ; 6. 1

7

Oct. 1686; tutor of the French princesses;

published "Nouvelle Histoire Politique," 1751

;

d. I Oct. 1766.
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Hardouin, Jean, French Jesuit, scholar,

paradoxical writer; h. 1646 ;
published "Chro-

nologie expliqix^e par les M(^dailles," 1693 ;

edited "Pliny's Natural History," 1685 ; d. 3
Sept. 1729.

Hardt, Hermann von der, German orien-

talist; b. 15 Nov, 1660; published " Auto-
grapha Lutheri aliorumque," 1690-3 ; "Historia

Litteraria Reformationis," 171 7; d. 2S Feb.

1746.

Haeduin, Alexandre Xavier, French poet
;

h. 6 Oct. 1718 ; d. S Sept. 1785.
Hakdwicke, see Yorhe.

Hardy, Alexandre, French dramatist ; h. about

1560 ;
accompanied travelling comedians as

" Auteur de la troupe ;" combined the "Mys-
teries " with the early Itahan and Spanish
Drama; d. about 1 631.

Hardy, Claude, French mathematician and
linguist; edited "Data Eaclidis," 1625 ; d. 5
April, 1678.

Hardy, Gathome, statesman ; h. i Oct. 18 14;
president of the poor-law board, July, 1866

;

home secretary, May, 1867—Dec. 1868.

Hardy, Sir Thomas Masterman, admiral;

h. 1769; friend of Nelson; d. 20 Sept. 1839.

Hardy, Sir Thomas Duffus, deputy-keeper of

the records; b. 1804; published "Catalogue
of the Lord Chancellors," 1 843 ;

" Life of

Lord Langdale," 1852.

Hardyng, see Harding.
Hare, Francis, theologian and scholar

;

h. about 1665; published "Difficulties and
Discouragements which attend the study of the

Scriptures by way of Private Judgment," (a

satire), 1714 ;
" Psalmorum Liber metrice

divisus," 1736; d. 26 April, 1740.

Hare, brothers, theologians

:

Augustus William ; b. 1792; wrote "Sermons
to a Country Congregation," published 1837

;

d. 18 Feb. 1834
Julius Charles ; b. 1795 ; friend of Thomas
Arnold ; with his brother, published " Guesses
at Truth," 1827-48 ; archdeacon of Lewes, 1840 ;

published "Victory of Faith," 1840 ;
" Vindica-

tion of Luther, 1854 . . . d. 23 Jan. 1855.

Hare, Robert, M.D., American chemist
;

h. 17 Jan. 1781 ;
improved the blow-pipe,

eudiometer, galvanic battery, and air-pump

;

d. 15 May, 1858.

Haeenberg, Johann Christoph, German
theologian, historian, and orientalist ; b. 1696;
published " History of the Jesuits," 1760-61

;

d. 12 Nov. 1774.
Hargrave, Francis, jurist ; b. about 1741 ;

edited "State Trials," 1781 ; "Law Trials,"

1787; d. 16 Aug. 1821.

Hargraves, Edward Hammond ; b. about

1815 ; discovered gold in New South Wales,
Australia, 12 Feb. 185 1.

Hargreaves, James, mechanician, invented
the " Spinning Jenny" about 1767 ; d, about

1770.

Haringtqn, Richard, D.D., principal of Brase-
nose College, Oxford; b. 26 April, 1 800 ; c?. 13
Dec. 1853.
Harington, see Harrington.
Hariot, see Harriot.

Hariri, Cassem-al, Arab writer; b. about

1054; wrote "Macamas," a species of drama;
d. Sept. II 22.

Harlay, Achille de, French magistrate ; b. 7
March, 1 536 ;

courageously opposed the duke
of Guise, 1585 ;

quelled sedition in Paris, I

Jan. 1589; d. 21 Oct. 1619.

Harless, or Harles, Gottlieb Christoph,

German scholar; b. 1738; edited Fabricius's
" Bibliotheca Grseca," 1 790-1809 ;

"Anthologia
Latina Poetica," 1 770; "Anthologia Grseca
Poetica," 1775 ; d. 2 Nov. 1815. His son,

Christian Friedrich, physician ; b. 11 June,

1773; published "The Mineral Waters and
Baths of Southern Europe," 1846-48; d. 13
March, 1853.

Harley, earls of Oxford :

Egbert b. 1661
Raised a body of horse and seized "Worcester for
the prince of Orange 1788
Elected speaker of the house of commons . 1701-4
At first a whig, became a tory ; obtained much
influence over queen Anne by means of Abigail
Hill (Mrs Masham) ; displaced Marlborough,
and became chancellor of the exchequer . 1710
Wounded at the council table by the marquis de
Guiscard 18 March, 1711
Created earl of Oxford, 24 May ; and lord trea-

surer 29 May, 1 71

1

Quarrelled with Mrs Masham; expelled from
office 27 July, 1714
Impeached and imprisoned in the tower . 1714
Acquitted, i July, 1717 . . . d. zi May, 1724
Edward, son ; formed the Harleian collection
(purchased by parliament and deposited in the
British Museum, 1754) . . . d. 16 June, 1741

Harlow, George Henry, portrait and histori-

cal painter; b. 1787; painted " Trial of Queen
Catharine," containing portraits of theKembles;
d. 4 Feb. 1819.

Harmensen, see Arminius.
Harmer, Anthony, see Wharton, Henry.
Harmer, Thomas, theologian and orientalist

;

b. 1 715; published "Observations on divers

passages of Scripture," 1764; "Commentary
on Solomon's Song," 1 768; d. Nov. 1788.

Harmodius and Aristogeiton, Athenians
;

killed Hipparchus
;
put to death by his brother,

Hippias the tyrant, B.C. 514.
Hard, Luis Mendez de, Spanish statesman

;

b. 1599; succeeded the minister OHvares his

uncle, 1643 ; ruled firmly for the weak Philip

IV. ; met Mazarine, and arranged the peace of

Pyrenees between France and Spain, 7 Nov.

1659; d. ly or 26 Nov. 1661.

Harold, Blaatand, king of Denmark, suc-

ceeded Gorm the Old, 941 ;
killed, 991.

Harold I.—IV., kings of Norway

:

I. Harfager, b. about 850 ; king, 863 ; victorious
warrior ; acquired all Norway . . . c?. 934
IL Graafeld, grandson ; killed in battle . 977
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III. Hardrada ; king, 1047 ; invaded England ;

with Tostig, defeated by Harold at Stanford
bridge 25 Sept. 1066

IV. Gille ;
king, 1134 ; assassinated . . 1136

Harold I. II., kings of England :

I. son of Canute ;
succeeded, with his brother,

Hardicanute, their father Canute 12 Nov. 1035
Banished queen Emma, his stepmother, and
murdered her sons (by Ethelred II.) Alfred and
Edward 1036
Seized all the kingdom, 1037 . d. ly March, 1040

II. son of Godwin, earl of Kent ; succeeded
Edward the Confessor 1066

Defeated and killed his brother Tostig and
Harold Hardrada, king of Norway, at Stanford
bridge . . . . . . 25 Sept. 1066

Defeated by William of Normandy, and slain at

Hastings 14 Oct. 1066

Harodn al Raschid, caliph of Bagdad, war-

rior, patron of science and literature ; b. about

765 ; succeeded his father Mehdi, I Oct. 786

;

sent an embassy to Charlemagne, with a strik-

ing clock, &c., 801
;
put down the powerful

and liberal Barmecides, 803 ; le'vied tribute

from the emperor Nicephorus, 806 ;
ravaged

Rhodes, Crete, and Cyprus, 808 ; d. 2 April,

809.

Harpagus, Median noble; saved the infant

Cyrus, about B.C. 592, and became one of his

generals.

Harpsfield, brothers, Romanist theologians:

John, b. about 1510 ; chaplain to Bonner ; aided
him in his prosecution of protestants ; dean of

Norwich; published "Homilies," 1554-5 1578
Nicholas, archdeacon of Canterbury ; attacked
Fox's "Acts and Monuments" in " Sex Dialogi

contra Pseudo-Martyres," 1566; his " Historia

Anglicana Ecclesiastica," published, 1622 . c^. 1583

Harrington, Henry, M.D., musician;

h. 1729; founded the " Harmonic Society,"

and wrote glees for it ; d. 15 Jan. 18 1 6.

Harrington, James, politician; b. Jan. 1611;

resided in Holland with the queen of Bohemia;
appointed companion to Charles I. in the Isle

of Wight, 1646; accompanied him to the

scaffold, 30 Jan, 1649; published "Oceana,"

1656; imprisoned on charge of treason, Dec.

1661 ; d. II Sept. 1677.

Harrinton (or Harington), Sir John, poet

and satirist ; b. 1561 ;
published translation

of Ariosto, 1591 ;
" New Discourse on a

stale subject, called the Metamorphosis of

Ajax," 1596; "Epigrams," printed, 1615 ;

d. 1612.

Harrington, see Stanhope.

Harriot, Thomas, mathematician; b. 1560;

accompanied Raleigh to Virginia, and pub-

lished an account of the expedition, 1 588

;

said to have observed the spots on the sun,

and Jupiter's satellites, 1610 ; his " Artis

Analyticae Praxis," published 1631 ; d. 21

July, 1 62 1,

Harris, Greorge Harris, lord, general; 6. 18

March, 1 746 ; commander at the capture of

Seringapatam, 4 May, 1 799 ; made baron, 1

1

Aug. 1 81 5; d. 19 May, 1829.

Harris, James, of Malmesbury, philosopher

and philologist; b. 20 July, 1 709; pubHshed
" Hermes, or a Philosophical Enquiry concern-

ing Language and Universal Grammar," 1 750;
d. 22 Dec. 1780.

Harris, earls of Malmesbury :

James (son of the philologist), diplomatist;
b. 1746; ambassador to France, Spain, &c. ;

baron, 19 Sept. 1788 ; published his father's

works, 1783 ; earl, 29 Dec. 1800 d. 20 Nov. 1820
Jame.s Edwakd, son ; b. 19 Aug. 1778 ; d. 10 Sept. 1841
James Howard, son ; b. 25 March, 1807 ; foreign
secretary, Feb.—Dec. 1852 ; Feb. 1858—June,
1859; lord privy seal, June, 1866—Dec. 1868.

Harris, John, D.D. ; b. about 1667; pub-
lished "Lexicon Technicum," the first Eng-
lish dictionary of arts and sciences, 1 704;
"Collection of Voyages and Travels," 1702-5;
"History of Kent," 17 19; d. 7 Sept. 17 19.

Harris, John, D.D., independent minister;

b. 8 March, 1802; pubHshed "Mammon,"
1836; " The Great Commission," 1842 ; "The
Pre-Adamite Earth," 1847; principal of New
College, London, 1850 ; d. 21 Dec. 1 856,

Harris, Robert, D.D., puritan; b. 1578;
d. II Dec. 1658.

Harris, Walter, M.D. ; b. 1647; became
a catholic, 1 673; recanted, and published
"Farewell to Popery," 1679; became physi-

cian to William III., 1689 ; d. 1725.
Harris, WilUam, D.D., independent ; b. 1720;

published Lives of James I., 1753 ; Charles I.,

1758; Oliver Cromwell, 1 762; Charles IL,

1766; d. 4 Feb. 1770.

Harris, Sir William Snow, physicist ; b. 1792;
discovered a system of conducting lightning

discharges by broad copper plates, 1820; his

system ordered to be adopted in the royal

navy, 1843; knighted, 1 847; received parlia-

mentary grant of ,^5000, 1 854; d. 22 Jan.
1867.

Harrison, John, clockmaker; b. 1693; re-

ceived for his chronometers (produced 1735-49),
used for determining the longitude at sea, the
reward offered by government, ;i^24,ooo,

1764-67; "The Principles of Mr Harrison's

Time-keeper," published, 1 767 ; d. 24 March,
1776.

Harrison, John, colonel, anabaptist ; associ-

ate of Cromwell ; commanded at the execution

of Charles I., 30 Jan. 1649 ;
imprisoned for

attempting a rising of the anabaptists, 8
April, 1657; executed, 13 Oct. 1660.

Harrison, Thomas, architect; b. 1744; d. 29
March, 1829.

Harrison, William, poet ; friend of Swift
;

d. 14 Feb. 17 13.

Harrison, William Henry, general ; b. 9 Feb.

1775; termed "father of the west," and first

governor of Indiana, 1799 ;
totally defeated

the Indians, 5 Nov. 1811 ; installed president

U.S. 4 March, 1841 ; d. 4 April, 184 1.

Harrison, William, operatic tenor singer

;

6. 15 June, 181 3 ; d. g Nov. 1S68.
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Harry, Blind, or Henry, Scotch minstrel

;

author of "Acts and Deeds of Wallace," in

Scotch dialect, about 1475.
Harsnett, Samuel, archbishop of York

;

h. 1561 ;
bishop of Chichester, 1609 ; of Nor-

wich, 1619; archbishop, 1628
;
published " De-

claration of Egregious Popish Impostures,"

1603 ; d. 25 May, 1631.

Hart, Solomon Alexander, R.A., historical

painter; b. April, 1806; exhibited "Elevation
of the Law," 1830; " Coeur de Lion and Sala-

din," 1835 ; R.A. 1840.

Harte, Walter, poet and historian ; h. about

1700 ;
published "Poems," 1727; "Life of

Gustavus Adolphus, king of Sweden," 1759;
d. March, 1774.
Hartig, Georg Ludwig, German agricultur-

ist ; b. 2 Sept. 1761 ; d. 2 Feb. 1836.

Hartley, David, Scotch metaphysician and
physiologist ; b. 30 Aug. 1705 ;

published a

work advocating Mrs Stevens' Medicine for

the Stone, 1739 ; "Observations on Man" (said

to have been the first attempt to join the study

of intellectual to that of physical man) 1 749

;

d. 28 Aug. 1757.
Hartley, David, son, diplomatist ; h. 1730 ;

published "Letters on the American War,"
1776; d. 1813.

Hartlib, Samuel, Polish agriculturist ; came
to London about 1640 ; became a friend of

Milton and Sir William Petty
;

published

"Discourse of Flanders' Husbandry," 1645;
" The Reformed Commonwealth of Bees," 1655.
Hartmann, Johann, German chemist; b. 15

Jan. 1568; opposed alchemy
;
published "Dis-

putationes Chymico-Medicae," 1611-14; "Praxis
Chjniiiatrica

;

" d. 7 Dec. 1631.

Hartmann, Johann Adolph, German histo-

rian ; b. 10 May, 1680; published "Vitse

Pontificum Romanorum Victor III.—Callistus

II.," 1729; d. 28 Oct. 1744.
Hartmann, Peter Immanuel, German physi-

cian and botanist; b. 3 July, 1 727; published

"DissertatiodeSudore," I75i,&c.; (i. I Dec. 1 79 1.

Hartshorne, Rev. Charles Henry, antiquary
;

h. 1803 ;
published "Book Rarities of the Uni-

versity of Cambridge," 1829; " Salopia An-
tiqua," 1841 ; d. II March, 1865.

Hartsoeker, Nicolaus, Dutch physicist, and
friend of Huyghens ; b. 26 March, 1656 ; made
many microscopical discoveries (spermatic ani-

malcules, &c.)
;
published "Essai'deDioptrique,"

1694; "Conjectures Physiques," 1707; " Re-
cueil des Pieces de Physique" (opposing

Newton), 1722; d. 10 Dec. 1725.
Hartzheim, Joseph, German historian

;

Jesuit of Cologne; b. 1694; published "Con-
cilia Germanise," 1 759; "Bibliotheca Colonen-

sis," 1747 ; d. 1763.

Harvard, John, clergyman ; endowed Har-
vard College, Massachusetts, U.S. 1638 ;

d. 1688.

Harvey, Gabriel, poet; friend of Spenser;
b. about 1545 ;

published " Three Wittie Fami-
liar Letters," 1580; d. about 1630.
Harvey, Sir George, Scotch historical and

genre painter; b. 1805 ; exhibited "Coven-
anters Preaching," 1830; "Battle of Drum-
clog," 1836 ;

" John Bunyan in Jail,"

1838.

Harvey, Gideon, M.D., medical reformer

;

b. about 1625; pubhshed "Morbus Anglicus,
or the Anatomy of Consumption ;

" and "Great
Venus Unmasked," 1666; d. 1700.
Harvey, WiUiam, M.D., physiologist; h. i

April, 1578; announced the "circulation of the
blood in his " Exercitatio Anatomica de Motu
Cordis et Sanguinis in Animalibus," 1628

;

published " Exercitationes de Generatione,"
165 1 ; d. 3 June, 1657.
Harvey, William Henry, Irish botanist;

b. 5 Feb. 1814; went to the Cape, 1835; pub-
lished " Phycologia Britannica, or History of

British Seaweeds," 1846-61
;

professor of

botany at Dublin, 1856; d. 3 June, 1864.
Harwood, Sir Busick, M.D., anatomist;

b. about 1 745 ;
published " Lectures on Ana-

tomy," 1797; d. 10 Nov, 1814.

Harwood, Edward, D.D., unitarian; b. 1729;
published " Introduction to, and New Transla-

tion of, the New Testament," 1767-68; "Bio-
graphia Classica," 1778; d. 14 Jan. 1794.
Hasenmuller, Daniel, German orientalist

;

b. 1 651; published "Janua Ebraismi aperta,"

1691 ; d. 29 May, 1691.

Hasdrubal, Carthaginian generals

:

1. Brother of the great Hannibal
; present at the

battle where his father was killed . B.C. 229
With his brother Mago commanded in Spain

;

defeated by the Scipios . . . 216, 215
Defeated Cneius Scipio .... 212
Defeated at Bsecula 209
Entered Italy ; defeated by the consuls Nero
and Livius at the Metaurus and killed . 207

2. General during the third Punic war ; defeated
by Massinissa, king of Numidia

; disgraced .b.c. 150
Recalled to oppose the Romans . .

.
' 149

Repulsed the consul Manilius . . . 148
Defeated by Scipio, he put to death his Roman
prisoners 147
Defended Carthage, closely besieged, and taken
early in 146
Surrendered himself to Scipio ; d. in Italy.

Hassan, fifth caliph, son of Ali and Fatima
;

b. 625 ; abdicated in favour of Moawiah, 660 ;

d. 669.

Hassan or Hosein, Ben Ali, founder of the

dynasty of the beys of Tunis ; lieutenant of

the captive bey Ibrahim, 1705 ;
put him to

death and assumed the title, 1706 ;
deposed

and beheaded by his nephew, 1735-
Hassan I, sheik, first of the '

' old men of the

mountain," and founder of the order of

assassins (Haschischina), cruel fanatic ; b. about

1056 ;
disgraced by the sultan ; took vengeance

by many assassinations; established his order

by treaty, 1103; d. 11 24.
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Hasse, Johann Adolph, "ilSassone," German
musical composer; &. 25 March, 1699; wrote
"Antigone," 1723 ; d. 16 Dec. 1783.

Hasselquist, Friedrich, Swedish naturalist

;

&. 14 Jan. 1722; travelled in Syria, 1749-52;
d. 9 Feb. 1752; his "Voyage" published by
Linnaeus, 1757.
Hasted, Edward, topographer ; h. 1 732 ;

pub-

lished "History of Kent," 1778-90; d. 14
Jan. 1 81 2.

Hastings, Lady Flora, poet, daughter of

marquess of Hastings ; h. 1806 ; d. 5 July,

1839 ; her "Poems" published, 1 84 1.

Hastings, Sir Charles, M.D. ; h. 1794;
founded the British Medical Association ; d. 30
July, 1866.

Hastings, Francis Rawdon Hastings, mar-
quess of, general; h. 9 Dec. 1754 ; served in

American war ; earl of Moira, 1 793 ;
opposed

the union with Ireland, 1799; governor of

India, 181 3; marquess, 13 Feb. 181 7; subdued
the Mahrattas and Pindarees ; recalled and
censured, 1 822

;
justified himself

;
governor of

Malta, 1824; d. 28 Nov. 1826.

Hastings, Warren, statesman ; 6. 6 Dec.

1732 ; as a clerk arrived in Bengal, Jan. 1 750

;

agent of the company at the court of the

nabob, 1757 ; virtual governor, 1772; governor-

general of British India, I Jan. 1774-85 ; trial

for high crimes and misdemeanours, began
13 Feb. 1788; acquitted, 23 April, 1795 ; d. 22
Aug. 18 18.

Hatchett, Charles, chemist ; h. about 1 765 ;

discovered the metal columbium or tantalum,

1 801 ; d. 10 Feb. 1847.

Hatherley, William Page Wood, lord, lord

chancellor; 6. 29 Nov. 1801
;
solicitor-general,

March, 185 1—Feb. 1852; vice-chancellor,

Jan. 1853—March, 1868; judge of the court

of appeal in chancery, March—Dec. 1868
;

published " Continuity of Scripture," Nov.
1867 ; lord chancellor, Dec. 1 868.

Hatsell, John, jurist ; 6. about 1 742 ;
long

clerk to house of commons
;
published " Cases

of Privileges of Parliament to 1628," 1 776;
" Precedents of Proceedings," 1 781 ; d. 15 Oct.

1820.

Hatton, Sir Christopher, statesman ; b. 1540;
favoured by queen Elizabeth; made lord

chancellor, 29 April, 1587 ; d. 20 Sept.

1591.
Haubold, Christian Gottlieb, German jurist

;

h. 4 Nov. 1766; d. 14 March, 1824.

Haufp, Wilhelm, German poet and novelist

;

6. 29 Nov. 1802; published " Lichtenstein,

"

1826; d. 18 Nov. 1827.

Haughton, Sir Graves Champney, Irish

orientalist; h. 1789; abandoned military Hfe,

and became professor of Sanscrit, &c., at

Haileybury, 1817; published "Bengal Gram-
mar," 1821

;
Bengali, Sanscrit, and "English

Dictionary," 1833; d. 28 Aug. 1849.

Haughton, William, dramatist ; his tragedy,

"Ferrex and Porrex," licensed 1600; wrote
plays with Dekker and others.

Haugwitz, Christian Heinrich Carl, Prussian
statesman; h. lys^l foreign minister, 1792;
opposed the French influence; retired, 1803;
again minister, 1805; retired, 1806; curator of

the new university at Breslau, 1811; d. 1

9

Feb. 1832.

Hauksbee, or Hawksbee, Francis, electrician;

published " Physico-Mechanical Experiments
touching Light and Electricity," 1709; d. about

1713-

Haur^au, Barth(51emy, French philosopher;

h. 8 Nov. 1812; published "De la Philosophic

Scholastique," 1837.
Hauser, Gaspard, " the foundling of Nurem-

berg,' discovered at his door by a citizen of

Nuremberg, 7 Oct. 18 1 2; had peculiar habits;

assassinated at Anspach, 17 Dec. 1833.

Haussmann, Georges Eugene, baron ; h. 27
March, 1809; prefect of the Seine, 23 Jime,

1853; devoted himself to the rebuilding and
adornment of Paris; made senator, Aug. 1857.
Haussmann, Johann Michael, German che-

mist ; b. 4 Feb. 1 749 ;
greatly improved calico

printing ; discovered new dyes ; d. 16 Dec.
1824.

Hautefeuille, Jean de, French physicist;

b. 20 March, 1647; improved watchmaking,
microscopes, &c.; d. 18 Oct. 1724.
Hauterive, Alexandre Maurice Blanc de

Lanautte, comte d', French diplomatist ; b. 14
April, 1754; after being secretary to the
hospodar of Moldavia, consul at New York,
1792; dismissed; reduced to poverty; published
" Etat de la France, an VIII. ;" led to employ-
ment by Talleyrand, 1 80 1

;
by Napoleon, 1806;

published "Elt^mens de la Economie Politiciue,"

181 7; d. 28 July, 1830.

Hauteroche, Noel le Breton, sieur de, French
dramatist and actor; b. about 1617; d. 14 July,

1707.

Hauteserre, Antoine Dadin de, French
jurist ; b. about 1 602

;
published " De Origine

et Statu Feudonim," 161 9; " Eerum Britanni-

carum Libri V.," 1657; d. 1682.

Hauteville, Jean de, French poet; wrote
" ArchitreniuB " about II 84.

Hautpoul, Alphonse Henri, marquis d',

French general; b. 4 Jan. 1789; minister of

war, Oct. 1849; governor of Algeria, Oct. 1850;
d. 27 Jul}', 1865.

Hautpoul, Marie Constant Fidfele Henri
Armand, marquis d', French general; b. 1780;
reduced to a huckster's life when young

;

recovered his position, July, 1 794 ; entered the
army, 1803; in Napoleon's campaigns, 1804-14;
entered the service of Louis XVIIL, 1814;
resisted the revolution, July, 1830; guardian
of the duke of Bordeaux, 1833 ; c?. Jan.

1854.

Q
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Hauy, Eend Just, French mineralogist; h. 28

"Feb. 1 743 ; discovered the law of crystallisation,

1784; published "Traitd de Mineralogie," 1801;

"Traits de Crystallographie," 1822; d. 3 June,
1822.

Hauy, Valentin, brother of Eend; J. 13 Nov.

1 745 ; introduced a system for educating the

blind at Paris, 1784; published "Essai sur

I'Education des Aveugles," 1786; d. 18 March,
1822.

Havelock, Sir Henry, general; h. 5 April,

1795; entered army, 181 5; went to India,

1823; served in the Burmese war, 1824; Sildi

war, 1845; during the mi;tiny, defeated Nana
Sahib, 1 6 July ; took Cawnpore, 1 7 July

;

suffered much, and frequently defeated the in-

surgents, 29 July—16 Aug, ; relieved Luck-
now, 25, 26 Sept. ; d. atAlumbagh, 24 Nov. 1857.

Havercamp, Sigebert, Dutch philologist

;

h. 1683; edited Lucretius, 1725; Josephus,

1726; d. 23 April, 1742.

Havergal, Rev, William Henry, musical

composer; b. 1 793.
Havestad, Bernhard, German Jesuit mis-

sionary ; b. about 1715 ; went to South
America; traversed the Pampas, Andes, &c.,

1748; returned to Italy, 1768 ;
published

*' Chilidugu, sive Kes Chilenses," 1777; d after

1778.
Haweis, Thomas, theologian ; b. 1 734 ;

chap-

lain to the countess of Huntingdon and long

director of her chapels
;

published The
Evangelical Expositor," 1765-66; "History of

the Church of Christ," 1800; d. 1820.

Hawes, Sir Benjamin; b. 1797; appointed

permanent under-secretary of the war dej)art-

ment, 1857; d. 15 May, 1862.

Hawes, Stephen, poet
;

published The
Passe Tyme of Pleasure," 1509,

Hawes, William, M.D, ; 6, 28 Nov. 1736;
one of the founder^s of the Koyal Humane
Society, 1774; published " An Account of Dr
Goldsmith's last Ilhiess," 1774 ; (/. 5 Dec. 1808,

Hawke, Edward Hawke, lord admiral ; 6. 1 71 5 ;

distinguished himself in the battle off Toulon,

9 Feb. 1 744 ; defeated the French at Quiberon
bay, 20 Nov. 1759; first lord of the admiralty,

Dec. 1766—Jan. 1771 ; d. 14 Oct. 1 781.

Hawker, Peter, colonel ; b. about 1 786 ;
pub-

lished " Instructions to Young Sportsmen,"
1816; d. 7 Aug. 1853,

Hawker, Robert, theologian; b. 1753; pub-
lished " Commentary on the Old and New
Testaments," 1816 ; and "Poor Man's Morn-
ing and Evening Portion ;" d. 6 April, 1 827.
Hawkesbury, lord, see Liverpool.

Hawkesworth, John, LL.D., essayist and
novelist; b. about 1 715 ;

began to publish

"The Adventurer," 7 Nov. 1752; edited the

voyages of Byron, Wallis, Carteret, and Cook,

1 773 ; edited Swift's works, with a life, 1 765-66

;

d. 17 Nov. 1773.

Hawkins, Benjamin Waterhouse, geologist

;

b. 8 Feb. 1807; constructed the models of ex-

tinct animals at the Crystal Palace, Sydenham,
1851-52

;
published Elements of Form,"

1842.

Hawkins, Edward, archaeologist; b. 1780;
keeper of Antiquities, British Museum, 1824-61 ;

published " Silver Coins of England," 1841 ;

d. 23 May, 1867,

Haavkins, Ernest, canon of Westminster
;

b. about 1802
;
secretary of the Society for the

Propagation of the Gospel, 1843-68; published
" Missions of the Church of England in the

North American colonies," 1845 ; d. 5 Oct.

1868.

Hawkins, Sir John, navigator ; b. about

1520; accompanied his father (William) in his

voyages to Africa, &c. ; sailed to obtain slaves

for the Spaniards, 1562-68 ; ruined by an
attack of the Spanish fleet, 16 Feb. 1568; rear-

admiral in the fight with the Armada, July,

1588; with Drake, commanded an expedition

against the Spaniards
;
repulsed in attack on

Puerto Pico ; d. the same day, 21 Nov. 1 595.
Hawkins, Sir John, musical writer, descended

from the navigator ; b. 1719 ; obtained by"

legacy Pepusch's collection, with the help of
Dr Wm. Boyce

;
published " History of the

Science and Practice of Music," 1 776; " Life

and Works of Dr Johnson," 1787 ; cZ. 21 May,
1789.
Hawkins, Sir Richard, son of Sir John, navi-

gator ; b. about 1 560 ; served under his father

;

sailed on an expedition to South America,

13 June, 1593; made several discoveries, Feb.

1594; captured several vessels, and pillaged

the coasts of Chili, May, 1594; captured by
the Spaniards, 22 June, 1594; taken to Lima,
condemned to death, but spared, and sent

to Spain, and eventually released; published

"Observations," 1 622; d. 1622.

Hawkins, William, navigator; b. about 1585 ;

sailed to India, with Finch, I April, 1607;
arrived at Surat, 24 Aug. 1608 ; embroiled

with the Portuguese ; arrived at Agra, 16

April, 1609 ; authorised to trade by the Mogul
Jehanghir; and made to marry and settle at

Agra, 1609; compelled to quit by intrigues of

the Omrahs, 1611 ; d. on his way home,

1613.

Hawkshaw, John, civil engineer; b. 1811
;

superintended construction of many railways,

&c. ; successful in arresting the inundation in

the middle levels, Norfolk, July 1862.

Hawksmoor, Nicholas, architect ; b. 1666 ;

erected St. George's, Bloomsbury, and St.

George's in the east ; d. March, 1 736,

Hawkwood, Sir John (Giovanni della Guglia),

English soldier of fortune
;

employed by
Edward III.

;
by Italian powers, &c. ; made a

fortune, and founded an EngUsh hospital at

Rome, about 1391.
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Hawthorne, Nathaniel, American poet and
novelist; h. 4 July, 1804; published "Twice
told Tales," 1837, 1842 ;

" The Scarlet Letter,"

1850; "The House of the Seven Gables,"

1851 ; "Blithedale Romance," 1852; "Our old

Home," 1863 ; rf. 19 May, 1864.

Hawtrey, Edward Craven, D.D., scholar and
poet ; h. 7 May, 1 789 ; head-master at Eton
College, 1834; provost, 1853; d. 27 Jan.

1862.

Haxo, Fran§ois Nicolas Bdnoit, French mili-

tary engineer; h. 24 June, 1774 ;
employed by

Napoleon in fortifying Peschiera, Mantua, &c.,

1801, et seq ; went with Foy to Constantinople,

1807 ;
employed in Spain, 1808; in Germany,

Poland, and Russia, 1811-13; served under the

restoration, 1815 ; conducted the siege of

Antwerp, Nov. 1832; d. 25 June, 1838.

Hay, David Ramsay,- Scotch art decorator
;

b. 1798 ;
employed by Sir Walter Scott at

Abbotsford, 1824; published "Laws of Har-
monious Colouring," 1828; "Nomenclature of

Colouring," 1845.

Hay, James, earl of Carlisle, statesman, friend

of James I. ; made baron Hay, 1615 ; ambas-
sador in Germany, 1 6 18; in France, and earl

of Carlisle, 1622; d. 25 April, 1636.

Hay, William, M.P., keeper of the records in

the Tower ; b. 21 Aug. 1695 ;
published "Essay

on Civil Government," 1728 ;
" Essay on

Deformity," 1754; d. 22 June 1755.
Hayun, Franz Joseph, German musical com-

poser; b. 31 March, 1732; d. 31 May, 1809.
Educated by Frank, a musical schoolmaster at

Hamburg ;
engaged in the choir at St. Stephen's,

Vienna ; began to compose about . . . 1745
Nearly starved at Vienna ; resided with a poor
barber about 1752
Lived by teaching, &c. ; entered the service of

the count von Mortzin, 1758 ; of the prince
Antony Esterhazy 1759
Composed many symphonies, &c. ; came to Lon-
don ; and at Salomon's concerts, produced his
" Grand Symi)honies " .... 1791-4

Retired from the service of prince Esterhazy . 1794
His "Creation" composed, 1796-7; performed in

the spring of 1798
" The Seasons " performed . , April, 1801

Haydn, Johann Michael, brother of Joseph,

composer of church music; b. 16 Sept. 1737;
d. 18 Aug. 1808.

Haydn, Joseph, antiquary; published "Dic-
tionary of Dates," 1841 ;

" Book of Dignities,"

1851 ; d. 17 Jan. 1856.

Haydon, Benjamin Robert, historical painter

;

b. 25 Jan. 1 786 ;
painted " Judgment of Solo-

mon," "Venus andAnchises," "Mock Election,"

&c.
;
published "Lectures on Painting," 1844-

46; d. by suicide, 22 June, 1846.

Hayes, Charles, mathematician and chrono-

logist ; b. 1678 ;
published " Treatise on

Fluxions," 1704; " Chronology of the Septua-

gent," 1741 ; d. 18 Dec. 1760.

Hayes, William, musical composer ; b. 1 708 ;

d. 27 July, 1777.

Hatley, William, poet, friend of Cowper

;

b. 1745; published "Triumphs of Temper,"
1781 ;

" Life of Cowper," 1803-4; d. ii Nov.
1820.

Hayman, Francis, R.A., historical painter

;

b. 1708; d. 2 Feb. 1776.

Haynau, Julius Jacob, baron, German
general; b. 1786; d. 24 March, 1853.

Distinguished himself in the Italian war July, 1848
Took cruel revenge upon the insurgents of Brescia

April, 1849
Made commander of the Austrian army in Hun-
gary ; took Raab and Szegedin . . 2 Aug. 1849
Victor over the Hungarians at Temeswar, 10 Aug. 1849
Ordered many executions in Pesth and Arad

6 Oct. 1849
Governed Hungary as viceroy; dismissed, 6 July, 1S50
Visited London ; assaulted at Barclay & Perkin's
brewery Sept. 1850

Hayne, Friedrich Gottlob, German botanist

;

b. iS March, 1763; published, (in German),
"Description of the Plants used in Medicine,"

1802-31 ; d. 28 April, 1832.

Hayne, Thomas, theologian and linguist

;

b. 1581 ;
published "Equal Ways of God,"

1639 ; "View of Holy Scriptures," 1641 ; cZ. 27
July, 1645.
Haynes, Hopton, Socinian; b. 1672; wrote

* * Scripture Account of the Attributes and
Worship of God," 1749; d. 19 Nov, 1749.
Hayter, Sir George, portrait painter ; b. 1 792 ;

d. about 1868.

Hayter, Sir William Goodenough, bart.,

politician; b. 28 Jan. 1792; judge advocate

general, Dec. 1847—May, 1849; parliamentary

secretary of the treasury, Jidy, 1 850—Feb.

1852, and Dec. 1852—Feb. 1858.

Hayward, Sir John, historian
;

published

"Life and Raigne of Henrie IV.," 1599;
"Life and Raigne of Edward VI.," 1 630;
rf. 27 June, 1627.

Hazael, killed and succeeded his master,

Ben-Hadad, king of Syria, B.C. 885 ; attacked
Israel about 860.

Hazlitt, William, essayist and critic ; 6. 10
April, 1778; a parliamentary reporter; editor

of the " IVIorning Chronicle ; " published "The
Round Table," 1817; "View of the English
Stage," 1818; "Table Talk," 1821 ; d. 18

Sept. 1830.

Hazlitt, William Carew, historian and biblio-

grapher; b. 22 Aug. 1834; published "History
of the Venetian Reiiublic," i860; "BibKo-
graphical Handbook to Early Literature of

Great Britain," 1867.

Head, Sir Edmund Walker ; b. 1805 ;
governor

of New Brunswick, 1847; governor-general of

Canada, 1854-61 ;
published "Handbook of

Spanish and French Schools of Painting,"

1847; d. 28 Jan. 1868.

Head, Sir Francis Bond, bart., soldier and
essayist ; b. I Jan. 1793 ; served in royal

engineers at Waterloo, &c., 181 5; published

his "Rough Notes of a Journey across the
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Pampas," 1826 ; as governor of Upper Canada,
suppressed an incipient rebellion, 1835 ; created
a baronet, 1838; published " Bubbles from the
Brunnen of Nassau," 1833; "The Defenceless

State of Great Britain," 1850; "Faggot of

Trench Sticks," 185 1 ;
"Descriptive Essays,"

1856; "The Royal Engineer," 1869.

Head, Sir George, brother of Sir Francis
;

h. 1 782 ;
published " Forest Scenes and In-

cidents in the Wilds of North America," 1829 ;

"Rome," 1849 ; d. 2 May, 1855.
Head, Richard, dramatist

;
published " Hie

et Ubique, or the Humours of Dublin," 1663 ;

drowned, 1678.

Headley, Henry, poet and critic ; h. 1 766 ;

edited "Select Beauties of Ancient English
Poetry," 1787; d. Nov. 1788.

Heapy, Thomas, water-colour painter

;

I. 1775; d. 23 Oct. 1835.
Heakne, Samuel, traveller ; h. 1 745 ;

explored

Hudson's Bay territories, 1769-72; "Journal"
published, 1 795; d. Nov. 1792.
Heakne, Thomas, antiquary, nonjuror; h. 1 678;

lost his office of sub-librarian at the Bodleian
library rather than take the oaths to George I.,

1 714 ;
published " Ductor Historicus ;

"

*' Leland's Itinerary," 1710-12 ;
" Leland's

Collectanea," 171 5; "Curious Discourses,"

1720; d. 10 June, 1735.
Heakne, Thomas, topographical artist

;

I. 1744; d. 181 7.

Heath, Benjamin, theologian and scholar;

published "Essay towards a Demonstrative
Proof of the Divine Existence," 1 740; "Re-
visal of Shakspeare's Text," 1765 ; c2. 13 Sept.

1766.

Heath, line engravers

:

James, b. 1756 ; engraved West's "Death of Nelson,"
Wright's "Dead Soldier," &c. ; d. 15 Nov. 1834.
Charles, son ; b. 1784; engraved plates for Book of

Beauty, Shakspeare and Waverley Galleries, &c. ; d.

18 Nov. 1848.

Heath, James, historian ; h. 1629 ;
published

" Chronicle of the late Intestine War," 1661
;

"Flagellum, or the Life and Death of Oliver

Cromwell," 1663; d. Aug. 1664.

Heathcote, Ralph, D.D. ; i. 1721 ;
published

"Historia Astronomiae," 1746; "Reason in

Religion," 1755; d. 28 May, 1795.
Heathfield, see Elliot.

Hebbel, Friedrich, German dramatist and
poet; 6. 18 March, 1813; d. Dec. 1863.

Hebel, Johann Peter, German poet; h. II

May, 1760; published " AUemannische Ge-
dichte" in the Swabian dialect, 1803; d. 22
Sept. 1826.

Hebenstkeit, Johann Ernest, German ana-

tomist and naturahst ; 5. 1 5 Feb. 1 703 ;
pub-

lished " De Homine Sano et ^groto," 1753;
"Pathologia Therapise," 1779; d. 5 Dec. 1757.
Hebenstreit, Pantaleon, German musician;

h. 1 660 ; invented an instrument (a drum with

tuned strings),named ' 'pantaleon ;"
c^.about 1735.

Heber, Reginald, bishop of Calcutta, poet;
b. 21 April, 1783; d. at Trichinopoly, 3 April,

1826.
Gained prize at Oxford for his poem "Pales-
tine," 1803 ; published 1809
Travelled in Germany, Eussia, &c. ; gave Bamp-
ton Lectures 1815
Elected preacher at Lincoln's Inn . . . 1822
Consecrated bishop of Calcutta . . June, 1823
Published " Hymus adapted to the Weekly Ser-
vice of the Church" 1827
His " Jpurney through India " published . 1828

Heber, Richard (half-brother of Reginald),
scholar and bibliomaniac; h. 1773; edited

Silius Italicus, 1792; during his life purchased
about 150,000 volumes (exclusive of pamphlets)
for about ^180,000; sold after his death for

about ;^65,000; d. 4 Oct. 1833.
Heberden, William, M.D. and physicist;

b. Aug. 1 7 10; his "Commentarii de Morborum
Historia et Curatione" published, 1802; d. IJ
May, 1 80 1.

Hebert, Jacques Ren^, surnamed " Pfere

Duchesne," French demagogue ; b. 1755 ;

atrociously accused Marie Antoinette ; invented
the " feast of reason," 1793 ;

joined the enemies
of Robespierre ; denounced by St. Juste, 13
March; executed, 24 March, 1 794.
HECATiEUS, of Miletus, Ionian geographer and

historian; b. about B.C. 550; wrote "Perie-
gesis " and " Genealogife ;" d. about 470.
Heck, Jan van, Dutch painter; b. about

1625 ; d. about 1669.

Heck, Nicolas van der, Dutch historical

painter; b. 1580; d. 1638.

Hecker, German physicians : August, b. 1

July, 1763 ;
published in German, "General

History of the Natural Sciences and Medi-
cine," 1793; " Chirurgica Medica, " 1808. His
son, Justus Carl, b. 5 Jan. 1 795 ;

published

in German, "History of Medicine," 1822-29;
" History of Modern Medicine," 1839; "The
Dancing Mania," and " The Black Death,"

1832; "On Visions," 1848; d. ii May, 1850.

Hecquet, Adrien du, French poet; b. 29
Sept. 15 10; published "Chariot de I'annde,"

1555; "L'Orph^ide," 1561 ; d. 1580.

Hecquet, Philippe, French physician, termed
the "French Hippocrates," and said to have
been the Sangrado of Gil Bias; b. 11 Feb,

1661 ; advocated bleeding; published "De la

Digestion," 17 12; "La M(^decine Th^olo-

gique," 1733; rf. II April, 1 737.

Hedelin, Frangois, abbd d'Aubignac, French
poet and scholar; b. 4 Aug. 1604; held contro-

versies with Manage, Corneille, &c. ; d. 27
July, 1676.

Hederich, Benjamin, German lexicographer;

b. 12 Dec. 1675 ;
published his "Graecum

Lexicon Manuale," 1722; d. 18 July, 1748.

Hedio, Caspar, German scholar and re-

former; b. 1494; corresponded with Luther
and Zwingle ; a court preacher at Mentz

;

favoured, but did not profess the reformed
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doctrines, 1520; resigned, and joined the re-

formers, 1 523 ;
published " Chronicon Ger-

manicum," 1550; d. 17 Oct. 1552.

Hedlinger, Johann Carl, Swiss medallist;

h. 28 March, 1691; cl. 14 March, 1771.

Hedwig, Johann, German botanist ; h. 8 Dec.

1730; published " Fundamentum Historise

NaturaHs Muscorum," 1782-3; "Stirpes

CryptogamicjB, " 1 785-95 ; d. 7 Feb. 1 799.
Hedwiga, Saint, queen of Poland; 6. 1371 ;

married Jagellon, prince of Lithuania, and
assisted in his conversion, 1386; caused the

Bible to be translated into Polish, 1390; d. l"]

July, 1399.
Heede, Flemish painters, brothers : Vigor

van, 6. 1659; d. 8 April, 1718. Willem,
h. 1660; d. 1728.

Heem, Jan Davidz de, Dutch painter;

h. about 1600; d. 1674.

Heemskihk, Marten van, Dutch painter ; h.

1498; d. 1574.
Heemskekk, Dutch painters : Egbert, h.

1610; d. after 1680. Egbert, son, 6. 1645;
d. 1704.

Heemskerk, Jacob van, Dutch navigator;

h. 1567 ;
explored the north seas in his voyages

of discovery for the N.-W. passage, 1 595-8;

admiral of the Dutch fleet ; killed in a battle

with the Spaniards near Gibraltar, 25 April,

1607.

Heer, Chri^ian Rusten, German archaeolo-

gist; h. 19 April, 1715; his "Pinacotheca
Principum Austriae," published, 1 768; d. 2

April, 1767.
Heere, Lucas van, Flemish poet and painter;

h. 1534; d. 29 April, 1584.

Heehen, Arnold Hermann Ludwig, German
historian ; h. 25 Oct. 1 760 ;

published in Ger-

man, "History of the Belles Lettres," 1788;
"Ancient History and Geography," 1790

;

" History of Europe in the three last Centu-

ries," &c. ;
" Manual of Ancient History,"

1799; d. 7 March, 1842.

Heermann, Johann, German religious poet

;

&. II Oct. 1585 ;
published, in German, "House

and Heart Music," 1644 ; d. 27 Feb. 1647.

Heers, Henrik van, Belgian physician

;

h. about 1570; pubHshed in praise of the

waters at Spa, " Spadacrene," 1 6 14; d. about

1631.

Hegel, Georg Wilhelm Friedrich, German
philosopher; &. 27 Aug. 1770 ; fellow-student

of Schelling
;

published " Differenz des

Fichte'schen und Schelling'schen Systems,"

1801 ; " Phenomenologie des Geistes," 1807;
" Logik des Seyns, des Wesens, und des

Begriffs" (propoimding "absolute idealism"),

1812-16 ; d. 14 Nov. 1831.

Heidegger, Johann Heinrich, Swiss theolo-

gian ; b. I July, 1633; Avrote principal part of

the " Formula Consensus," adopted, 1675 ;
pub-

lished "Historia Papatfts," 1684; d. 18Jan. 1698.

Heidigger, Johann Jacob, count, Swiss

adventurer; h. 1 660; associated with Handel
in setting up an opera house, 1 729 ; d. 4 Feb.

1749-
Heil, van, Flemish painters, brothers :

Daniel, b. 1604 ; painted landscapes . . d. 1662
Jan Baptist, b. 1609 ; history and portraits d. 1661
Leo, b. 1603 ; flowers and insects.

Hein, see Heyn.
Heine, Heinrich, German poet and satirist;

tenned the "Voltaire of Germany;" h. 13
Dec. 1799; published " Buch der Lieder

"

(Book of Songs), 1827 ;
" History of the Later

Literature of Germany," 1833; "Der Salon,"

1834-40; New Poems, 1844; d. 17 Feb. 1856.

Heine, Salomon, German Jewish philanthro-

pist ; h. 1 766 ;
greatly supported the credit of

the banks of Hamburg, and rebuilt churches,

&c., after the great fire, 1842 ;
established, by

his will, the " Heine Foundation," to lend
money without interest to the needy ; d. 23
Dec. 1844.

Heineccius (Heinecke) Johann, German pro-

testant theologian and historian ; i. 14 Dec.

1674; published "Historia Historiae," 1705;
"Colloquia lieligiosa," 1719 ; d. II Sept.

1722.

Heineccius, Johann Gottlieb, German jurist

;

6. II Sept. 1681 ; invented the "axiomatic"
method of teaching law

;
published '

' Elementa
Juris Civilis," 1725-28 ; "Elementa Juris Ger-
manici," 1735-37; d. 31 Aug. 1741.

Heinecken, Christian Heinrich, infant pro-

digy of Lubeck; h. 6 Feb. 1721 ; said to have
been versed in the sacred history, Latin and
French, geography, &c. ; d. 27 June, 1725.
Heinicke, Samuel, German philanthropist;

h. 10 April, 1729; devoted himself to the in-

struction of deaf and dumb ; d. 30 April, 1 790.
Heinrich, see Henry.
Heinrich, Karl Friedrich, German scholar

;

h. 1774 ; d. 20 Feb. 1838.

Heinse, Johann Jacob, Wilhelm, scholar and
poet; b. 16 Feb. 1749; published in German,
" Laidion, or the Mysteries of Eleusis," 1774;
translations of the "Jerusalem" of Tasso, and
of the "Orlando" of Ariosto, 1 782; "Ajrdin-

ghello," 1787; d. 22 July, 1803.

Heinsius, Anton, grand pensionary of Hol-
land; b. about 1641 ; d. in disgrace, 13 Aug.
1720.
Friend of William, Prince of Orange, and
governed for him when he became king of
Great Britain.

One of the authors of the grand alliance of
12 May, 1689

One of the triiimvirate (with the Duke of Marl-
borough and Prince Eugene) .... 1706
Obstinately opposed peace with France, except
under humiliating conditions, and struggled
against the peace of Utrecht .... 1713

Heinsius, Dutch scholars and poets :

Daniel b. about 1580
Acquired the friendship of Scaliger, and devoted
himself to letters 1597
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Published " Crepundia Siliana," 1600 ;
" Auri-

acus, sive Libertas Samia," a tragedy . . 1602
Edited Hesiod and Theocritus with Scholia, 1603 ;

and other classics ... 25 Feb. 1655
Nicolas, his son, friend of Gronovius ; b. 29 July,
1620 ; visited England, Italy, &c. ; well received
by Queen Christina at Stockholm, 1649 ; sent by
her to Italy, to buy MSS., but not paid for his

purchases, 1651-54; employed by the states-

general as ambassador in» Sweden, France, and
Eussia, 1658; edited Ovid, 1652 . . cZ. 7 Oct. 1681

Heister, Lorenz, German surgeon ; 6. 16

Sept. 1683; published his "Treatise on Sur-

gery," 1719; " Tractatus de Cataracta/' 1721;
d. 18 April, 1758.

Hele, Thomas, dramatist; h. 1740; lived at

Paris, and composed French dramas; " Le
Jugement de Midas," 1778; d. about 1780.

Helena Augusta Victorlv, princess, third

daughter of queen Victoria; b. 25 May, 1846;
married prince Christian of Sleswig Holstein
Sonderburg Augustenburg, 5 July, 1866.

Helena, Saint, wife of Constantius Chlorus,

emperor of Eome
;
divorced, 292 ; honoured

by her son, Constantine the great ; said to

have discovered the true cross at Jerusalem;
d. about 328.

Heliodorus, bishop of Tricca ; wrote the

Greek romance, " ^thiopica," (the loves of

Theagenes and Charicleia), about 400.
Heliogabalus, see Elagahulus.

Hell, Maximilian, Hungarian Jesuit, astro-

nomer ; 6. 13 May, 1720; observed the transit

of Venus in Lapland, 3 June, 1769; published

"Methodus Astronomica," 1 774; " Observa-
tiones Astronomicse," 1717-52, 1768 ;

" Al-
manach Viennois," 1775; d. 14 April, 1792.
Hellot, Jean, French chemist; h. 20 Nov.
1685; published "Art de la Teinture," 1750;
d. 15 Feb. 1766.

Helmbreeker, Theodor, Dutch painter
;

h. 1624; d. 1694.
Helme, Elizabeth, novelist

;
published " Far-

mer of Inglewood Forest," 1 796; d. 1 8 16.

Helmers, Jan Frederik, Dutch poet ; 6. 1767 ;

published Poems, 1809-10; "The Dutch Na-
tion," 1812-13; d. 26 Feb. 1813.

Helmholtz, Hermann Ludwig Ferdinand,
Prussian physicist and physiologist ; &. 3 1 Aug.
1 82 1 ; invented the ophthalmoscope, 1 851 ;

published " Tonempfindungen, als Theorie der
Musik," 1863; lectured at the Poyal Institu-

tion, London, 186 1.

Helmont, Johann van, Belgian chemist,

medical empiric and metaphysician; h. iSJy

;

patronised by the emperor, Kodolph II.
;
gave

the name ivood-gas to carbonic gas
;
published

" Febrium Doctrina Inaudita," 1642; " Ortus
Medicinae," 1648; d. 30 Dec. 1644, His son,

Frans Mercurius, baron, alchemist ; h. 1618;
published " Opuscula Philosophica," 1690 ;

d. 1699.

Helmont, Segres Jacob van, painter of Ant-
werp; 6. 17 April, 1683; d. 21 Aug. 1726.

Heloise, French abbess, mistress and wife
of Abelard; h. iioi; became abbess of the
Paraclete about 1 122; d. 16 May, 1 1 64.

Helps, Arthur, historian and essayist ; h. about
181 7; clerk of the privy council, 1859; pub-
lished "Essays," 1841 ; "Claims of Labour,"

1845; "Friends in Council," 1847; "Com-
panions of my Solitvide," 1850; " Spanish Con-
quest of America," 1855-61 ;

" Realmah,"
1868.

Helst, Bartholomeus van der, Dutch painter

;

I. about 1613; d. about 1670.

Helvetius, (or Schweitzer), German physi-

cians, &c.

:

Johann Friedrich, h. 1625 ; published " Mors
Morborum," 1660 ;

" Microscopium Physono-
miaj," 1664 ;

" Vitulus Aureus," concerning
alchemy, 1667 . . . . c^. 29 Aug. 1709
Johann Adrian, son ; h. about t66i ; effected
cures of dysentery with ipecacuanha, then un-
known ; settled at Paris ; published " Traite
des Maladies," 1703, &c. . d. there, 20 Feb. 1725
Johann Claude Adrian, son ; 6. 18 July, 1685 ;

consulted during the last illness of Louis XIV.,
1715 ; and for Louis XV., 1719 . d. 17 July, 1755
Claud Adrian, son, philosopher, friend of Vol-
taire, &c. ; b. Jan. 1715 ; after an irregular life,

married ; retired to the country, and devoted
himself to duty and philosophy . . . 1751
Published " De I'Esprit " . . . Aug. 1758
The book bitterly opposed by the court and clergy,

1759; censured by the pope, Clement XIII.,

31 Jan., and by the Sorbonne, 9 April ; burnt
by order of the parliament . . 10 Feb. 1759

Visited England, Prussia, &c., 1764; d. 26 Dec. 1771

Helvicus (Helwig), Christoph, German
philologist; h. 26 Dec. 1 581 ;

published " The-
atrum Chronologicum et Historicum," 1609;
d. 10 Sept. 1617.

Helwig, Sir Johann Otho von, German
alchemist ; h. 1654; came to England

;
knighted

by Charles II
;
published " Introitus in veram

et inauditam Pliysicam," 1678; d. 1698. His
brother, Christoph, physician ; &. 1 5 July,

1663 ;
published " Lexicon Medico-Chymi-

cum," 1 7 II, and other works; d. 27 May,
1721.

HellWIG, Amalie von, German poetess ; 6. 16

Aug. 1776; published "The Sisters of Lesbos,"

1801; "The Sisters of Corcyra," 1812; d. 17
Dec. 1 83 1.

Helyot, Pierre, named Pfere Hippolyte,

French Franciscan; h. 1660; published "His-

toire des Ordres Monastiques," 1 7 14, et seq. ;

"Le Chretien Mourant," 1695; d. 5 Jan.

1716.

Hemans, Felicia Dorothea, poet ; h. (Browne),

25 Sept. 1794; married captain Hemans, 181 3;

published " Early Blossoms of the Spring

"

(first work), 1808; "Domestic Affections,"

1812; "Records of Woman," 1828; " Songs of

the Affections," 1830 ;
" Hymns for Child-

hood," &c., 1834; d. 16 May, 1835,

Hemmingford or Hemmingburgh, Walter de,

canon of Guisborough ; wrote Chronicle of

England from 1066 to 1308; d. about 1347.
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Hemling or Memling, Hans, Flemish painter;

6. about 1425; d. about 1500.

Hemsterhuys, Tiberius, Dutch philologist

;

6, I Feb. 1685 ; revived the study of Greek
in Holland ; edited the " Onomasticon " of

Julius Pollux, 1 706 ;
Lucian, 1 743 ; d. 7

April, 1766. His son, Fkans, archeeologist

and philosopher ; h. 1 720 ;
published " Lettre

sur les D^sirs," 1770; "Sophyle, ou de la

Philosophie," 1778; "Simon, ou des Facultds
de I'Ame," 1787 ; d. June, 1790.

HenAO, Gabriel de, Spanish Jesuit and scholar;

h. 1 61 1; published " Empyreologia sive Philo-

sophia Christiana de Empyreo Ccelo," 1652;
"Practica Morahs et Canonica," 1659-61;
d. Feb. 1704.

Henault (Hesnault), Jean, French poet;

d. 1682.

Henault, Charles Jean Francois, French
historian and orator; h. 8 Feb. 1685; presi-

dent of the " Premiere Chambre des Enquetes,"

1 7 10; published "Abr^g^ Chronologique de
I'Histoire de France," 1744; d. 24 Nov. 1770.
Henault, see Hesnaidt.

Henekel, see Henkel.

Henderson, Alexander, Scotch minister;

h. 1583; held a controversy with Charles I.

respecting episcopacy ; d. 1646.

Henderson, Ebenezer, D.D,, dissenting

minister, biblical critic, and Hebraist ; b. 1784;
a missionary in Iceland, 1814 ; in Russia,

1819 ;
published "Iceland; a Journal," &c.,

1813; " Biblical Researches in Russia," 1826;
"Translation of Isaiah," 1840 ;

" of the Minor
Prophets," 1845; "of Jeremiah," 1851 ; d. 16
May, 1858.

Henderson, John, actor (of Hamlet, Shylock,

and Falstaff) ; h. 1747; d. Nov. 1785.
Henderson, John, eccentric genius ; h. 1757;

able to teach Latin at eight, and Greek when
twelve years old; addicted to alchemy; d. 2
Nov. 1788.

Henderson, Thomas, Scotch astronomer;
h. 28 Dec. 1 798 ; law-clerk to lord Eldon and
afterwards to lord Jeffrey

;
appointed astrono-

mer at the Cape observatory, 1 831; astrono-

mer royal for Scotland, with charge of the

Calton Hill observatory, 1834 ;
published

observations, 1834-9; d. 23 Nov. 1844.
Henfrey, Arthur, botanist; professor at King's

College, London, 1854; published "Elementary
Course of Botany," 1857; d. 7 Sept. 1859.
Hengist, Saxon chief, invaded England about

449 ;
totally defeated the Britons, 473 ; became

king of Kent ; d. 488.

Hengstenberg, Ernst Wilhelm, German
evangelical theologian; h. 20 Oct. 1S62; pub-
lished, in Gennan, " Christology of the Old
Testament," 1829-35 >

" Introduction to the
Old Testament," 183 1-9; " Commentary on the

Psalms," 1842-5; "on the Song of Solomon,"

1853; on "Job," 1856.

Henkart, Peter Joseph, Belgian poet ; 6. 13
Feb. 1761 ;

published " Loisir de trois Amis,"
1822 ; d. 9 Sept. 1815.

Henke, Heinrich Philip Conradin; German
historian ; h. 3 July, 1752 ;

published, in German,
" General History of the Christian Church,"

1 788-1 804; " Religionsannalen," 1800-5; d. 2

May, 1809.

Henkel, Johann Friedrich, German naturar

list; h. 11 Aug. 1679; published, in German,
" Flora Saturnizans

;
or. Relations of the Vege-

table and iNIineral Kingdoms," &c., 1722 ; laid

the foundation of a systematic arrangement of

minerals; d. 16 Jan. 1744.
Henley, Anthony, M.P., politician ; h. about
1660 ; wrote for the Tatler, Medley, &c.

;

d. 1711.

Henley, Rev. John, termed "Orator Henley
;

"

h. 1692; disappointed of benefice; gave public

lectures on various subjects
;
published " Ora-

tory Transactions," 1728-9; "The Hyp-Doctor;"
"Esther," &c. ; d. 14 Oct. 1756.

Henley, Robert, earl of Northington, lawyer
;

b. 1708; attorney-general, 1756-57 ;
lord-keeper,

1757-61 ; lord chancellor, Jan. 1 76 1— July,

1766; created earl, 19 May, 1764; d. 1772.

Hennell, Henry, chemist ; killed w hile experi-

menting on bombs for government, 11 June,

1842.

Hennepin, Louis, Flemish preacher ; b. about

1640; a missionary in Canatla; a prisoner

among the Indians, 1678-82 ;
published " De-

scription de Louisiane," 1683-8.

Hennequin, Antoine Louis Marie, French
jurist and orator ; b. 22 April, 1 786 ; served in

the artillery dvu-ing the war in Germany, 1806
;

saved lives of peasants by i)leading at a court-

martial, 1807 ; devoted himself to law, after

the peace of Tilsit, 1807 ;
successfully defended

M. Berard, respecting the plot of Aug. 1820
;

d. 10 Feb. 1840.

Hennequin, Jean, French political economist

;

wrote " Le Guidon gt^ueral des Finances,"

printed, 1585; d. 12 Jan. 1579.
Hennequin, Philippe Auguste, French

painter ; b. 1763 ;
painted " Triomphe du

Peuple Fran9ais ou le lO Aodt," and " Les
Remords d'Oreste;" d. 12 May, 1833.

Henniker, Sir Frederick, Bart. ; b. I Nov.

1793 ;
published "Notes of a Visit to Mount

Sinai," 1823; d. 6 Aug. 1825.

Henninges, or Henniges, Hieronymus,
German genealogist; b. about 155^ 5 c/. 28 Feb.

1597; his "Theatnma Genealogicum," pub-

lished, 1598.
Henrico, or Enrico, Scipione, Sicilian poet

;

b. 1592 ; d. 18 Sept. 1670.

Henrietta Maria, queen of Great Britain,

daughter of Henry IV. of France, and Marie
de Medicis ; b. 25 Nov. 1609 ; married to

Charles I. of England, 13 June, 1625 ; went to

1
Holland to solicit help for her husband ; sold
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the crown jewels, and bought stores, Feb.
1642; returned, Feb. 1643; threatened mth
an accusation of high-treason ; embarked at
Fahnouth, 14 July, 1644 ; visited her son,

Charles II., Sept. 1660; d. suddenly, 10 Sept.

1669.

Henkietta Anna, daughter of Charles I.
;

h. 16 June, 1644 ; married to Philippe, duke of

Orleans, 31 March, 1661
;
quarrelled with her

husband ; d. suspected by poison, 29 June, 1670.
Henrion, Denis, French mathematician

;

published "Memoires Math^matiques, " 1612
;

edited "Euclid," 161 5; d. about 1640.

Heneion, Nicolas, French numismatist ; h. 6
Dec. 1663; d. 24 June, 1720.

Henrion de Pansey, Pierre Paul, French
jurist ; h. 28 March, 1742 ;

published his
" Traitd des Fiefs," 1773 ;

" De la Competence
des Juges de Paix," 1809; d. 23 April, 1829.
Henriot, Frangois, violent French revolu-

tionist; h. 1761 ; a partisan of Danton; directed

the massacres of Sept. 1792; joined the party
of Eobespierre ; arrested the Girondists, Sept.

1 793 ; fell with Robespierre
;

executed, 28
July, 1794.
Henrique, king of Portugal, son of Manuel

;

&. 31 Jan. 1 5 12; an eminent scholar; made a
cardinal, 1545; succeeded his great-nephew,
Sebastian, drowned at the battle of Alcazar-
quivir, 4 Aug. 1578; d. 30 Jan. 1580.
Henrique, Frey, first Portuguese missionary

in India, 1 6th century.

Henriquez, Crisostomo, Spanish ecclesiastical

historian; h. 1594; d. 23 Dec. 1632.

Henry, dukes of Bavaria and Saxony :

I. The Black ; inherited half the estates of his
father, Guelph V., iioi ; all at the death of his

brother, Guelph V., 1120; ruled feebly; abdi-
cated tZ. 1126

II. The Proud, son ; b. 1102; duke . . 1126
Married Gertrude, heiress of the emperor,
Lothaire, and acquired Brunswick, &c. . 11 27
Regent of the empire 11 32
Aimed at becoming emperor, and opposed
Conrad III. of Hohenstaufen ; elected Feb. 1138
Put to the ban of the empire ; made peace when
at the point of beginning a great battle . 11 39

d. (suspected by poison), 20 Oct. 11 39
m. The Lion, son 6. 11 29
Some of his father's territories preserved by his
mother 11 39
Renounced Bavaria in favour of his stepfather,
Henry of Austria 1142

Recovered it by judgment of the emperor, Frede-
rick 1 1 154
Founded Munich 1157
Accompanied Frederick to Italy with an army 11 59
Married Matilda, daughter of Henry II. of Eng-
land 1168

Incurred the displeasure of the emperor by refus-

ing to join him in his war in Italy
;
deprived of

Bavaria and Saxony by the diet of Wurtzburg,
Jan. 1 1 80

Permitted to hold Brunswick and Luneburg;
banished for three years .... 1181

Retired to England 1183
Returned to Germany 1185
Again banished it88

Soon returned; frequently at war; d. 6 Aug. 1195

Henry I.—IV., kings of Castile:

I. son of Alfonso IX. ; b. 1204 ; king, 6 Oct. 1214 ;

killed by the fall of a tile . . . 9 June, 121

7

II. De Transtamare, natural son of Alfonso
XI b. Jan. 1333

Persecuted by his brother, Peter the Cruel . 1351

By aid of Du Guesclin expelled him ;
proclaimed

king 16 March, 1366
Defeated at.Najara (and expelled) by Edward,
the Black Prince .... 3 April, 1367
Defeated Peter at Montiel (and acknowledged
king) 14 March, 1369

Successful in war with Portugal . . . 1373-74
d. 29 or 30 May, 1379

III. son of John I. ; 6. 4 Oct. 1379 ; king, 10 Oct. 1390
Assumed the government . . .10 Aug. 1393
Destroyed Tetuan, 1400 . . . d. 25 Dec. 1406
IV. the Impotent, son of John II. ; b. Jan. 1425 ;

king 25 July, 1454
Maintained a cnisade against the Moors . 1455-65

Deposed for shameless conduct, and his brother,

Alfonso, proclaimed . . . .5 June, 1465
Treated with his brother ; indecisive battle at

Olmedo 21 Aug. 1467
At death of Alfonso, (5 July), the crown refused

by his sister, Isabella, named heiress . . 1468
d. II Dec. 1474

Henry, count of Champagne, 1181 ; em-
barked for the Holy Land, 1190; married

Isabella, daughter of Amauri, and became
nominal king of Jerusalem, 1192; d. 1197.

Henry I.—VIII., kings of England :

I. Beauclerc, son of William I. . . . b. 1068

Seized the government at the death of his

brother, William II., 2 Aug. ;
crowned, 3 Aug. ;

married Maud of Scotland . . . 11 Nov. iioo

Conquered Normandy 1105
Defeated, and took prisoner his brother, Robert,
at Tinchebrai 28 Sept. 1106

Quelled the Welsh 1113
Lost his queen i May, 11 18

Defeated the king of France at Brenville . 1119
His son, William, and other nobles, drowned,

25 Nov. II 20

Married Adelais of Louvain . . . 2 Feb. 1121

Obliged the nobles to swear fealty to his daugh-
ter, the empress Maud, 25 Dec. 1126; and
again, Sept. 1131 . . d. at Rouen, i Dec. 1135

II. son of the empress Maud and Geoffrey earl

of Anjou b. March, 11 33
Married Eleanor, divorced queen of Louis VII.
of France 1151

Declared successor to Stephen . . 7 Nov. 1153
Succeeded at his death .... 25 Oct. 11 54
Caused his chancellor Becket to be elected arch-

bishop of Canterbury . . . .24 May, 11 62

Compelled the bishops to subscribe to the " Con-
stitutions of Clarendon "

. . . 25 Jan. 1164
Quarrelled with Becket for resisting him, and
caused him to be condemned for maladminis-
tration as chancellor, and suspended him for

appealing to the pope .... Oct. 1164

Persecuted Becket's friends . . . . 1166

Sent an army which settled in Ireland . . 1169
Formally reconciled to Becket at Fretville in

Touraine 22 July, 11 70

Restored Becket's possessions . . 12 Nov. 1170
Uttered angry expressions, which caused Becket's
murder 29 Dec. 11 70

Acknowledged king of Ireland . . 6 Nov. 1171

Did penance at Becket's tomb . 12 July, 1174
Released the king of Scotland (made prisoner at

Alnwick, 12 July) on his doing homage, 8 Dec. 11 74
d. 6 July, 1 189

III b. I Oct. 1206

Succeeded his father John . . . 19 Oct. 1216

Married Eleanor of Provence . . 14 Jan. 1236
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Governed weakly and tyrannically, favouring
foreigners ; virtually deposed by the council of

state, lieaded by Simon de Montfort, establislied

by the parliament which enacted the provisions
of Oxford June, 1258

Prepared for war with the barons . . . 1261

Surrendered to them 1263
Eeleased after their defeat at Evesham, 4 Aug. 1265

d. 16 Nov. 1272
IV. son of John of Gaunt . . . . 6. 1366
Served in war against the Mohammedans, and
the Pagans on the shores of the Baltic ; made
duke of Hereford for opposing his uncle Glou-
cester 1397
Banished for contention with the duke of Nor-
folk 1398
Succeeded his father as duke of Lancaster, 3 Feb. 1399
Invaded England in the absence of llichard 1 1.

4 July, 1399
Claimed the throne ; declared king by parlia-

ment 30 Sept. 1399
Quelled a conspiracy of nobles and bishops, and
beheaded his enemies .... Jan. 1400
Defeated the Percies and the "Welsh at Hateley-
field near Shrewsbury ... 23 July, 1403
Imprisoned prince James of Scotland . . 1405

d. 20 March, 141

3

V. son, h. 9 Aug. 1388 ; king . . 21 March, 1413
Executed the earl of Cambridge and others for

conspiracy 2, 5 Aug. 1415
Invaded France, 11 Aug. ; took Harfleur, 22Sept. 1415
Defeated the French at Agincour . . 24 Oct. 141

5

Took Caen . . . . .4 Sept, 1417
Made further conquests in Normandy . . 1418
Held his court at llouen, and received homage
of the nobles Jan. 14 19
Married princess Katherine of France, 3 June ;

at Paris 25 Dec. 1420
Held a parliament at Rouen . . . Jan. 142

1

Captured Meaux, 5 June, 1422 ; d. near Paris

31 Aug. 1422
VI. son, b. 6 Dec. 1421 ; proclaimed king of
England and France . . . . i Sept. 1422
Founded Eton college, 1440; King's college,

Cambridge 1443
Married Margaret of Anjou . . 22 April, 1445
111 and incapacitated for government, 1453; duke
of York appointed protector . . Feb. 1454
Recovered ; revoked York's commission . 1454
His title to the throne annulled by parliament,
but permitted to reign for life . . . 1460
His queen defeated and slew the duke of York
at Wakefield, 31 Dec. 1460; victor at St. Alban's
(and rescued the king) . . . .17 Feb. 1461
His army defeated at Towton, 29 March ; de-
throned : fled to Scotland . . . April, 1461

After further contests, captured in Lancashire,
July 1466, and imprisoned in the tower of Lon-
don July, 1466
Released by the earl of Warwick . 5 Oct. 1470
Again taken prisoner, after Warwick's defeat
and death at Bax-net ... 14 April, 1471
Found dead in the tower . . . May, 1471

VII. son of Owen Tudor, and Katherine of

France b. about 1456
Introduced to Henry VI., and sent to Eton ; but
soon escaped to Britanny .... 1470
Recognised as head of the Lancastrians . 1480
Invaded England unsuccessfully,i483; again, Aug. 1485
Defeated and killed llichard III. at Bosworth
field, and proclaimed king . . 22 Aug. 1485
Married Elizabeth of York . . .18 Jan. i486

Put down the rebellion of Lambert Simnel
June, 1487

Checked the invasion of Perkin Warbeck, July, 1495
Captured liim 5 Oct. 1497
Executed liim, 28 Nov. ; and the earl of War-
wick (after 14 years' imprisonment) . 28 Nov. 1498
Married his son Arthur to Catherine of Arragon

14 Nov. 1501

Contracted her (a widow) to his son Henry . 1502
Released many prisoners for debt . , 1507

d. 21 April, 1509
VIII. son 6. 28 June, 1491
Proclaimed king .... 22 April, 1509
Married Catherine of Arragon . . 7 June, 1509
Received Wolsey into his service . . . 15 10

Gave up Empson and Dudley ; executed 18 Aug. 1510
Made war with France ; besieged and captured
Terouanne 22 Aug. 1513
Made Wolsey chancellor . . .22 Dec. 1515
Held interviews with Francis I. of France (at

the field of the cloth of gold) . 4-25 June, 1520
Published a book on the Seven Sacraments
against Luther; and named "defender of the

faith " by the pope by bull . . . 11 Oct. 1521
Endeavoured to raise funds independently of

parliament without success ; angry with AVolsey
for advising him ; propitiated by the present
of Hampton court 1523
Appealed to the pope for investigation into the
legality of his marriage . . . . 1527
Appeared before the legates with the queen,

21 June, 1529
Made a progress accompanied by Anne Boleyn

Aug. 1529
Adopted Cranmer's advice to consult the uni-
versities respecting his marriage . about Aug. 1529
Took the great seal from Wolsey, and ordered
him into retirement . . . 17 Oct. 1529

Arrested him, 4 Nov. ; he died . 29 Nov. 1529
Made Cranmer archbishop of Canterbury . 1533
His marriage with Catherine pronounced null
by Cranmer, 23 May ; his marriage with Anne
valid 28 May, 1533
Caused the papal power in England to be an-
nulled by parliament, and made Thomas
Cromwell lord vicegerent in matters ecclesias-

tical 1 534
Assumed the title of " on earth supreme head
of the Church of England "

. . 15 Jan. 1535
Caused the execution of bishop Fisher, 22 June;
and Sir Thomas More (for denying his suprem-
acy) 6 July, 1535
Incorporated Wales with England . 1536
Divorced Anne Boleyn, 17 May; executed (on

the charge of adultery) ... 19 May, 1536
Married Jane Seymour . . . 20 May, 1536
A widower by her death . . . 24 Oct. 1537
His proclamations declared as" valid as acts of
parliament 1539
Caused the merciless six acts to be passed . 1539
Married Anne of Cleves, at Cromwell's instiga-

tion 6 Jan. 1540
Caused him to be attainted, and beheaded,

28 July, 1540
Repudiated Anne of Cleves, 10 July ; married
Catherine Howard . . . .28 July, 1540
Caused the aged countess of Salisburj', mother
of cardinal Pole, to be beheaded . 27 May, 1541
Charged his queen with incontinence ; she was
beheaded 12 Feb. 1542
Married Catherine Parr . . . July, 1543
Caused the trial and execution of the earl of

Surrey, 13 Jan. 1547 . . d. 28. Jan. 1547

Henry, I.—IV., kings of France :

I. son of Robert: b. loii; succeeded him, 20 July,
1031 ; married Anne, daughter of Jaroslav,
diike of Russia, 1051 . . . </. 4 Aug. 1060

II. son of Francis I. ; b. 31 March, 1519; married
Catherine de Medicis, 1533 ; king, 31 March,
1547 ; peace with the pope .... 1547

Allied with Maurice of Saxony and the protest-
ants against Charles V. ... 5 Oct. 1551
Broke his truce with Charles V. (made 5 Feb.
1556) Jan. 1557
His army defeated by the Spaniards and English
at St. Quentin .... 10 Aug. 1557
His army took Calais ... 7 Jan. 1558
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Agreed to the peace of Cateau Cambresis, 2, 3
April, 1559; d. from a wound at a tournament,

10 July, 1559
III. duke of Anjou; son of Henry II. ; 6. 19 Sept.

1551 ; defeated the Huguenots at Jarnac,

13 March, 1569
Elected king of Poland .... 1573
Succeeded his brother, Charles IX. . 30 May, 1574
Granted religious liberty to the Huguenots by
the treaty of Loches ... 6 May, 1576
Placed himself at the head of the "holy catholic
league " Dec. 1576
Signed the sixth treaty with the Huguenots at
Bergerac 17 Sept. 1577

Allied with the Guises, 7 July; revoked the
toleration treaty .... 28 July, 1585

Jealous of the connection of the Guises with
Spain 1586
Caused the assassination of the duke, 23 Dec,
and cardinal 24 Dec. 1588
United with Henry of Navarre to oppose the
league 30 April, 1589

Assassinated, i Aug. . . . d. -z Aug. 1589
IV. of Bourbon, the Great ; son of Antoine de
Bourbon (descended from king Louis IX.),

and Jeanne d'Albret, queen of Lower Navarre

;

b. 13 Dec. 1553 ; became king of Navarre at his

mother's death . . . 9 or 10 June, 1572
Married Margaret of Valois, sister of Charles
IX 18 Aug. 1572
Escaped the masacre of St. Bartholomew, 24 Aug. 1572
Became chief of the Huguenots . . . 1576
Heir to the throne at the death of the duke of

Anjou 10 June, 1584
Defeated the due de Joyeuse and the royal army
at Courtras 20 Oct. 1587
Succeeded Henry III. as king . . 2 Aug. 1589
Defeated the leaguers under the due de Mayenne
at Arques, 21 Sept. 1589 ; at Ivry . 14 March, 1590
Conformed to Eomanism . . 25 July, 1593
Received submission of Paris, Orleans, Lyons,
and other cities 1594
Escaped assassination by Jean Chatel, 27 Dec. 1594
Exiled the Jesuits .... 29 Dec. 1594
Absolved by pope Clement VIII. . 17 Sept. 1595
Received submission of the chiefs of the League,
Lorraine, Guise, &c., Nov. 1595 ; of Mayenne,
Nemours, and Joyeuse . . . Jan. 1596
Made Eosny (afterwards due de SuUy) financial

minister Nov. 1596
His treaty of Vervins with Philip II. of Spain

2 May, 1598
Issued the edict of Nantes . . 13 April, 1598
Death of his mistress, Gabrielle d'Estrees,

9 April, 1599
Divorced Margaret of Valois . 18 Dec. 1599
Married Maria de' Medici . . .2 Dec. 1600
Beheaded the due de Biron for conspiracy

15 June, 1602

Assassinated by the Jesuit, Eavaillac 14 May, 1610

Heney, emperor of the east, son of Baldwin
VIII., count of Elanders ; defeated Theodore
Lascaris and the Greeks, 1205 ; succeeded his

brother, the emperor Baldwin (taken prisoner

in a battle with the Bulgarians, 15 April,

1205), 1206 ; caused a mock union between the

Greek and Roman churches, 1215; d. probably

by poison, 12 16.

Henry I.—VII., emperors of Germany:
I. the Fowler : b. 876 ; elected king . . . 918
Defeated the Hungarians at Merseburg . . 934
Consolidated his dominions, and built cities

;

d. 2 July, 936
II. the Lame, the Saint . . . b. 6 May, 972
Duke of Bavaria 995
Elected emperor .... 6 June, 1002

Defeated Ardouin, marquis of Ivrea ; crowned
king of Italy, May, 1004 ; crowned emperor of
the west at Rome by Benedict VIII., (whom he
had re-established) .... 24 Feb. 1014
Entered Italy to arrest the progress of the
Greeks, 1021 ; returned, 1022 . d. 13 July, 1024
(Endo\yed many churches and abbeys ; canonised
by Eugenius III.)

III. the Black, son of Conrad II. . b. 28 Oct. 1017
Elected king 1026
Succeeded his father 1039
Crowned emperor at Rome . . . 25 Dec. 1046
Suppressed the rebellions of Baldwin V., count
of Flanders, and Godfrey IV., duke of Lor-
raine 1049
Claimed Tuscany as a fief, 1055 . d. 5 Oct. 1056

IV. the Great &. 11 Nov. 1050
Succeeded his father , Henry II. ; the empress
Agnes, regent, 5 Oct. 1056, supplanted by
Adalbert, archbishop of Bremen, 1063 ; who is

banished for misconduct .... 1066
Admonished by Gregory VII., beginning of the
quarrel respecting investitures . . . 1074
Defeated the Saxons at Hohenburg . 8 June, 1075
Deposed Gregory at a diet at Worms ; is excom-
municated, and deposed .... 1076
Submitted ignominiously to Gregory VII. at

Canossa, and was absolved . . . Jan. 1077
Opposed by Rodolph of Suabia ; elected em-
peror ; crowned . . . .27 March, 1077
Defeated by Rodolph at Fladenheim, 27 Jan. ;

Rodolph defeated and slain at Wolksheim, or

Zeiz . . . . . . . 15 Oct. 1080
Invaded Italy, captured Rome, 21 March ;

crowned 31 March, 1084

Defeated by the Saxons at Wurtzburg . 1086

Invaded Italy ; captured Mantua and Ravenna, 1091

Rebellion of his son Conrad, 1093 . . cZ. noi
His son Henry, (appointed successor, 1099) ; re-

belled Dec. 1104
Dethroned by his son, Jan. . ci. yAug. 1106

(Present at sixty-six battles ; many times excom-
municated.)

V. son of Henry IV. . . . 6. 11 Aug. 1081

Associated with his father in the government, 1098

Dethroned him, and crowned . . 6 Jan. 1 106

Asserted his right to appoint bishops . . 1106

Invaded Italy, Aug. mo; crowned at Rome,
13 April, mi

Married Matilda of England . . . . 11 14
Seized the territories of the great countess

Matilda ; excommunicated . . . . 1116

The investiture dispute settled by the diet at

Worms, 1122 d. 22, May, 1125

VI. the Severe, son of Frederick I. . . b. 1165

Elected king of the Romans . . June, 1169

Succeeded his father .... 10 June, 1 190

Crowned at Rome .... 15 April, x 191

Imprisoned Richard I. of England . . 1192-94

Conquered Apulia and Sicily ; crowned king at

Palermo, 23 Oct. 1194 . . d. 28 Sept. 1197

VII. of Luxemburg ; h. 1262 ; elected . Nov. 1308

Invaded Italy ; subdued the Lombards ; and
restored Visconti at Milan . . . Dec. 1310

Crowned at Rome .... 29 June, 1312

Prepared to attack Robert, king of Naples;
d. 24 Aug. 1313

Henry, or Henrique, of Portugal, Henry of

Besan9on, son of the duke of Burgundy, and

related to the king of France ; h. about 105 7 ;

joined Alfonso VI. of Castile in his wars with

the Moors ; married his daughter, and acquired

territories; at his death assumed the title of

" Don Henrique, by the grace of God, count

and lord of all Portugal," 1109; d. II May,
1 1 14.
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Henry, "the Navigator," son of John I., king
of Portugal; h. 13 March, 1394; instigated

the great expedition against the Moors of

Africa, 141 5; created duke of Viseu; founded
a naval school at Sagres about 14 19; greatly

promoted geographical discoveries, and the

study of physical science, 141 8, et seq.; d. 13
Nov. 1460.

Henry, Frederic Louis, prince of Prussia,

brother of Frederick the Great ; 6. 18 Jan.

1 726 ; able and brave general
;
gained the vic-

tory at Freiberg, 29 Oct. 1762; d. 3 Aug. 1802.

Henry of Huntingdon ; wrote history of Eng-
land to Stephen; d. after 1154.

Henry the Minstrel, see Harry.
Henry, infant of Castile; b. about 1225 ;

by the help of the Moors, revolted against his

brother Alfonso X,
;

totally defeated at Ne-
brissa, 1257; retired to Tunis; joined Charles

of Anjou in his invasion of Naples, 1268
;
quar-

relled with him, and joined Conradin
;
fought

at Tagliacozzo, 12 Aug. 1268; long imprisoned
by Charles in a cage ; returned to Spain ; in-

trigued against the king Ferdinand IV., 1294;
d. 1304.

Henry the Scribe, German poet, Minnesanger,
chancellor of the bishop of Magdeburg, 1 204-28.

Henry, David, Scotch compiler; b. 1710;
son-in-law of Cave ; continued " Gentleman's
Magazine;" published "Account of Voyages
round the World," 1774; d. 5 June, 1792.
Henry, Jean, French theologian ; wrote

" Livre de Meditation sur la Pdparation de
Nature Humaine;" d. about 1483.

Henry, Joseph, American physicist; 6. 17
Dec. 1797; alleged inventor of the first electro-

magnetic machine
;

secretary to the Smith-
sonian Institution, Washington, 1846.

Henry, Matthew, nonconformist theologian

(son of Philip) ; 18 Oct. 1662
;
began to preach,

1 686 ; minister of a chapel at Hackney, 1 7 1 2
;

published his " Commentary on the Bible,"

1 7 10; d. 22 June, 1 7 14.

Henry, Patrick, American statesman and
orator, nephew of Robertson, and cousin of

lord Brougham; h. 29 May, 1736; energeti-

»cally opposed the stamp-tax, and stai'ted the
revolution, 1 765; delegate to the first Con-
gress, 1774; appealed to arms to decide the

contest, 23 March, 1775 ;
governor of Virginia,

1776; one of the convention for revising

the United States constitution, 1786 ; d. 6
June, 1799.
Henry, Philip, nonconformist minister

;

h. 163 1 ; d. 22 June, 1696; Sei-mons, published
from his MSS., 181 6.

Henry, Pierre Frangois, French publicist

;

b. 28 May, 1759; published " Histoire du
Directou-e," 1801 ; d. 12 Aug. 1833.
Henry, Robert, Scotch minister; b. 1 7 18;

published "History of Great Britain," 1771-

93 ; d. Nov. 1 790.

Henry, Sir Thomas; b. 1807; chief magis-
trate at Bow Street, and knight, July, 1864.

Henry, William, M.D., Manchester, chemist

;

6. 12 Dec. 1775 ;
published his experiments on

the quantity of gas absorbed by water at dif-

ferent temperatures, 1803 ;
" Elements of

Experimental Chemistry," 1810 ; d. 2 Sept. 1836.

Henryson or Henderson, Robert, Scottish

poet ; wTote " Robene and Makyne " (printed

for Bannatyne Club, 1 824) ;
" Traitie of

Orpheus King," printed 1508; "Testament
of Cressid," 1 593.
Henslow, Rev. John Stephens, botanist;

b. 1796; published " Descriptive and Physiolo-

gical Botany," 1835; d. 16 May, 1861.

Hensman, Rev. John, of CHfton, theologian
j

b. about 1 781 ; d. 23 April, 1864.

Hepburn, see Bothv:ell.

Hepburn, James Bonaventure, Scotch orien-

talist; b. 1573; said to have knoAvn seventy-

two languages
;

published " Hebrew and
Chaldee Dictionary," 1591 ; d. about 1 62 1.

Heph.-estion, ^lacedonian, friend of Alex-
ander the Great, who deeply lamented his

death, by fever, B.C. 325.
Heraclius, Roman emperor of the east;

b. about 575; deposed the emperor Phoca.s,

and succeeded him, 610; gained many vic-

tories over the Persians, 633-38 ; attacked by
the Arabs ; lost Syria, Mesopotamia, and
Egypt, 629-41; d. II Feb. 641.
Heraclitus (Heracleitus), of Ephesus,
Greek philosopher; held fire to be the prin-

ciple of all things; jl. about B.C. 513.
Herapath, John, chemist; b. 26 May, 1796;

published "Mathematical Physics," 1847;
d. 24 Feb. 1868.

Her.ipath, William Bird, M.D., analji;ical

chemist; b. 28 Feb. 1820; d. 12 Oct. 1868.

Herault, Didier, French jurist and philolo-

gist ; b. about 1575; edited Minutius Felix,

1605 ; Tertullian's Apology, 1613 ; rf. June, 1649.
Herault de Seychelles, Marie Jean. French

politician and orator, friend of Buffon and
Mirabeau ; b. 1 760 ;

executed, 5 April, 1 794.
Actively opposed the submission to the declara-
tion of Pilnitz Jan. 1792
Elected president of the convention . 2 Nov. 1792
Proclaimed the proscription of the Girondists

2 June, 1793
At the national fGte set fire to the symbols of
royalty 10 Aug. 1793
Excited the jealousy of Kobespierre ; denounced

16 Dec. 1793
Accused of favouring the emigrants ; arrested

9 March, 1794
Executed, with Danton and Camille Desmoulins

5 April, 1794
Herbart, Johann Friedrich, German philo-

sopher ; b. 4 May, 1 776; a pupil of Fichte
;

continued the ideas of Kant
;
published in

German, " Chief Points of Metaphysics," 1808;
" Psychology as a Science founded on Experi-
ments, Metaphysics, and Mathematics," 1824-

25, &c. ; d. 14 Aug. 1841.
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Herbelot, Barthelemy d', Frencli orientalist

;

Z>. 4 Dec. 1625 ;
" Bibliothfeque Orientale," pub-

lished by Galland, 1697; et seq. ; d. 8 Dec.

1695.
Herbert, Hon. Algernon, historian ; h. 12

July, 1792; published "Nimrod," 1826-30;
edited "Nennius," 1848; d. 1 1 June, 1855.

Herbert, Edwai'd, lord Herbert of Cherbury

;

h. 1581 ; travelled on the continent; served in

the German war for the succession of Cleves,

1614 ;
published his "De Veritate" (against

the Divine revelation of Christianity), 1624;
"DeRegione Gentilium," "History of Henry
VIII., 1649; d. 20 Aug. 1648.

Herbert, Rev. George (brother of Edward,
lord Herbert of Cherbury), poet ; b. 3 April,

1593; d. Feb. 1633; his works, "The Temple,
Sacred Poems," published 1633; "A Priest to

the Temple, or the Country Parson," 1652.

Herbert, John Rogers, R.A., historical pain-

ter; h. 23 Jan. 1810; R.A., 1846; painted
fresco of "Justice," in the house of lords,

1861-64.

Herbert, Sidney, lord Herbert of Lea, states-

man; b. 16 Sept. 1810; d. 2 Aug. 1861.
Secretary to the admiralty . Sept. 1841—Feb. 1845
Secretary at war, Feb. 1845—July, 1846, and Dec. 1852

—Feb. 1855
Colonial secretary a few days . . Feb. 1853
Secretary at war June, 1859
First president of the National Volunteer Asso-
ciation 16 Nov. 1859

Greatly promoted sanitary reform in the army

;

created lord Herbert of Lea .... 1861

Herbert, Sir Thomas, traveller ; b. about

1606; published "Relation of some Years'
Travel into Africa and Asia," 1634-38 ;

" Thre-
nodia Carolina" (last two years of Charles I.),

1678; d. 13 March, 1682.

Herbert, William, earl of Pembroke, poet;

b. 1580; d. 10 April, 1630; his poems pub-
lished, 1660.

Herbert, William; b. 17 18; edited Ames's
"Typographical Antiquities," 1785-90; d. 18
March, 1795.
Herbin, Auguste rran9ois Julien, French

orientalist; b. 13 March, 1783; published
" Developpements des Principes de la Langue
Arabe Moderne," 1803; d. 30 Dec. 1806.

Herbinius, Johannes, German protestant
theologian and naturalist; b. 1633; published
" Dissertationes de Admirandis Mundi," 1670;
d. 14 Feb. 1676.

Herbst, Johann Friedrich Wilhelm, German
naturalist ; b. I Nov. 1 743 ;

published, in Ger-
man, Natural History of Crabs, 1782- 1804 ; of

Worms, 1787-89; of Insects, 1784-87; d. 5
Nov. 1807.

Herder, Johann Gottfried von, German
philosopher and poet ; b. 24 Aug. 1 744 ;

pub-
lished, in German, " Fragments upon the Later
German Literature," 1767 ;

" Critical Forests,"

1769 ; travelled in France, and became ac-

quainted withD'Alembert, Diderot, and Goethe;

published his "Voice of the Peoples" (poems),

1778; "Spirit of the Hebrew Poetry," 1782;
" Ideas on the Philosophy of History," 1 784-91

;

d. 18 Dec. 1803.

Hericart de Thurt, Louis Etienne Fran-
gois, vicomte, French geologist and engineer;

b. 3 June, 1776; investigated the quarries of

Paris, 1810; directed the works for the con-

solidation of the Catacombs, 1830; pubHshed
"Mineralogie Synoptique," 1805 ;

"Description
des Catacombs de Paris," 1815 ; d. 15 Jan.

1854.

HiiRissANT, Frangois David, French physi-

cian; b. 29 Sept. 1714; d. 21 Aug. 1773.
Herissant, Louis Antoine, French historical

writer; b. 7 June, 1743; d. 21 May, 181 1.

His brother, Louis Antoine Prosper, botan-

ist; b. 27 July, 1745; published " Bibliotheque

Physique de la France," 1771 ; d. 10 Aug.
1769.

Herlicius, David, German physician and as-

trologer ; b. 28 Dec. 1558; published daily

predictions of the weather, 1584; d. 15 Aug.
1636.

Herman, Guillaume, French trouvfere
;
pa-

tronised by Henry I. of England ; wrote " Le
Livre de la Bible ;" Jl. 12th century,

Hermanfried, king of Thuringia ; incited

by his wife, murdered his brothers, and be-

came sole king by the aid of Thierry, king of

Rheims ; defeated and slain by him, 530.
Hermann, see Arminius.

Hermann, Armand Martial Joseph, French
revolutionist; b. 1759; friend of Robespierre,

by whose influence he became minister of the

interior, and for a time foreign minister

;

assisted, in the condemnation of the queen, the

Hebertists, Dantonists, &c. ; at the fall of

Robespierre, arraigned and condemned; exe-

cuted, 6 May, 1795.
Hermann, Carl Friedrich, German philolo-

gist; b. 4 Aug. 1804; published, in German,
"Treatise on Greek Antiquities," 1841-52,

&c. ; d. 31 Dec. 1855.
Hermann Contractus, German historian and

philosopher; b. 18 July, 1013; d. 24 Sept.

1054.

Hermann, Jacobus, German mathematician
;

b. 16 July, 1678; published " Phoronomia,
sive de Viribus et Motibus Corporum," 1716 ;

d. II July, 1733.
Hermann, Jean, French physician and natu-

ralist ; 6. 3 1 Dec. 1 738 ; founded a museum at

Strasburg ; d. 8 Oct. 1800.

Hermann, Johann Gottfried Jacob von, Ger-

man philologist; b. 28 Nov. 1 7 72; published
" De Metris Grsecorum et Romanorum Poeta-

rum," 1796; "De Mythologia Grsecorum Anti-

quissima," 1807; cZ. 31 Dec. 1848.

Hermann, Paul, German botanist ; b. 30
June, 1646; went to Batavia ; his " Paradisus

Batavus" published, 1698; d. 29 Jan. 1695.
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Hermant, Godefroi, French theologian; h. 6

Eeb. 1617; a doctor of the Sorbonne, 1650;
expelled for Jansenism, and deprived of his

benefices; \vrote much against the Jesuits;

d. II July, 1690.

Hermbstadt, Sigismund Friedrich, German
technological chemist ; 6. 14 April, 1760; pub-
lished " Physikalische-Chemische Versuche,"

1786-9; d. 22 Oct. 1833.
Hermelin, Olof, Swedish writer, and a re-

viver of the language; h. 1658; historio-

grapher royal of Sweden, 1 699 ;
prisoner at

Pultowa, and said to have been killed by the
czar, 1709.

Hermelin, Samuel Gustaf, baron, Swedish
mineralogist ; h. 4 April, 1 744 ;

published

Charts of Sweden, 1 797-1807 ; d. 4 March,
1820.

Hermes, Georg, German theologian ; founder
of the school termed Hermesian ; h. 22 April,

1775; published, in German, "Introduction
to Christian Catholic Theology," 1819 and
1831 ; d. 26 May, 1831.

Hermenegild, Saint, prince of the Visigoths;

put to death for opposing Ariajiism, 13 April,

586.

Hermite, Charles, French mathematician;
&. 24 Dec, 1822.

Hermolaus, see Barbaro.

Herod, rulers of Judea :

The Great, son of Antipater . . 6. B.C. 73
By successful intrigue, made king of Judea by
Antony ..... 40
At his fall, reconciled with Octavian (Augustus) 31
Put to death his wife Mariamne through jealousy 28
His dominions enlarged . . .20
Commenced rebuilding the temple ; put to death
on a false charge his sons by Mariamne . 6

Ordered the massacre of the children at Beth-
lehem . . . . . d. March 4

Antipas, son of Herodes the Great, tetrarch of

Galilee . . . . B.C. 4
Eebuked by John the Baptist for marrying
Herodias, his brother Philip's wife ; beheaded
him . . . . . .31
Derided and scourged Christ . . -33
Deposed and exiled . . . -39
Herod Agrippa I. , II.

,
kings of Judea :

I. king, 38 ; beheaded the apostle James, 44 d. 44
JI. king, 44 ; sided with Romans at siege of

Jerusalem, 70 . . d. at Rome, about 100

Herodotus, Greek historian, h. B.C. 484;
travelled in Egypt, Palestine, and Babylon,

450, et seq. ; at Athens, about 431; d. about 408.

Herodianus, Greek historian of Rome

;

Jl. middle of third century.

Herodianus Greek grammarian, favoured
by Marcus Aurelius

; Jl. about 1 70.

Herold, Johann Basil, (Basilius Joannes
Hochstattensis), German reformer; I. 1511 ;

d. about 1570.
Herold, Louis Joseph Ferdinand, French

musical composer; b. 28 Jan. 1791 ; wrote
" Les Rosibres," 181 7; "La Clochette," 1817 ;

"Zampa," 1831 ; "Le Prd aux Clercs," 1832,
&c. ; d. ig Jan. 1833.

Heron, Robert, Scotch historian, &c. ; 6. 1765

;

published " History of Scotland," 1794-9 ;

" Universal Geography," 1798 ; d. 1807.

Herophilus, Greek physician and anatomist

;

said to have dissected criminals
; Jl. about

B.C. 300.

Herrenschneider, Johann Lud^vig, German
meteorologist; b. 23 March 1760; d. 29 Jan.

1843.

Herrera Ferdinand, " el Divino," Spanish
poet; 6. about 15 16; "Obras," published, 1619;
d. about 1597.
Herrera y Tordesillas, Antonio de, Spanish

historian ; h. 1559 ;
published " Historia

general de los Hechosdelos Castellanos," 1601

;

d. 29 March, 1625,

Herrera, Spanish painters : Francisco, " the
Old ;" 6. 1576 ; d. 1656, His sons: ElRubio;
b. 1605 ; d. about 1630 ;

Francisco, " the
Young;" b. 1622 ; d. 1685.

Herrera Barnuevo, Sebastiano, Spanish
painter, sculptor, and architect ; b. 1619 ;

d. 1671.

Herrgott, Johann Jacob, German historian
;

b. 9 Oct. 1694; edited " Vetus Disciplina
Monastica," 1826 ;

" Genealogia Diplomatica
Augustae Gentes Habsburgicae, " ly^y, et seq.;

d. 1762.

Herrick, Robert, poet; b. Aug. 1591 ;
pub-

lished " Hesperides," 1648; d. Oct. 1674.
Herries, John Charles, statesman ; b. 1778 ;

chancellor of the exchequer, Aug. 1827—Jan.
1828 ; master of the mint, Feb. 1828—Dec.
1830 ;

secretary at war, Dec. 1834—April,

1835 ;
president of the India board, Feb.— Dec.

1852 ; d. 24 April, 1855. His son, Major
William, was killed at the battle of Moodkee,
18 Dec. 1845.
Herring, John Frederick, animal painter

;

b. 1795 ; d. 22 Sept. 1865.
Herring, Thomas, archbishop of Canterbury

;

b. 1693; bishop of Bangor, 1737; archbishop
of York, 1743 ; of Canterbury, 1747 ; d. 13
March, 1757.

Herschel, German astronomers :

Sir Friedrich Wiluelm, German astronomer ;

b. 15 Nov. 1738
Came to London, and gave lessons in music . 1757
Organist at Halifax, 1765 ; at Bath . 1766, et siq.

Manufactured a reflecting telescope, with which
he observed Saturn's ring, and Jupiter's satel-
lites 1774
Discovered the planet Uranus, fat first, named
" Georgium Sidus)" . . . 13 March, 1781

Settled at Slough 1782
Constructed his great telescope . . 1785-9
Discovered sixth satellite of Saturn . 2S Aug. 1789
Compiled catalogues of nebulaj, and clusters of
stars 1 785-1802

First president of the Astronomical Society, 1 8 20

;

d. -js Aug. 1822
Caroline Letitia ; b. in Hanover, 16 ]\Iarch, 1750
Greatly helped her brother Fred. Wilh. ; dis-
covered comets 1786-97

Published a Catalogue of Stars . . .1798
Received gold medal of Astronomical Society for
her Catalogue of Nebulae, 1828 . d. 9 Jan. 1848



HER 254 HEY

Sir John Frederick William, son of Sir Fred.

W. ; 6. 7 March, 1792 ;
published " Catalogues of

Double and Triple Stars " . . . 1823-28

Published " Preliminary Discourse on the
Study of Natural Philosophy" . . . 1830
" Treatise on Astronomy " .... 1833
" Outlines of Astronomy " . . 1849, and 1864
" Results of Astronomical Observations at the

Cape, 1834-38" 1847
Treatises on "Sound," 1830; "Light," 1831 :

" Physical Astronomy "in " Encyclopaedia
Metropolitana," published . . . . 1845
Master of the mint 1850-5

Heksent or Hersan, Charles, French
preacher; attacked the monks; published
" Optatns Gallus" against Richelieu ; the book
condemned to be burnt, 23 March, 1640;

accused of Jansenism at Rome; excommuni-
cated, 1650; d. after 1660.

Hert, Jean, Nicolas, German jurist; 6. 6

Oct. 1 651; published "Elementa Prudentise

Civilis," 1703; d. 19 Sept. 1710.

Hertzbekg, Ewald Friedrich, Prussian

statesman ; h. 2 Sept. 1725 ;
employed by

Frederick the Great, 1 747 ;
negotiated the

peace of Hubertsburg, 1 763; d. 25 May,

1795-
Herv]^, archbishop of Kheims, statesman and

warrior ; made chancellor by Charles the

Simple, about 910; d. 2 July, 922.

Hervet, Gentien, French scholar ; translated

Demosthenes, &c. ; d. 12 Sept. 1584.

Hervey, Rev. James; h. 17 14; published

"Meditations and Contemplations," 1746;
"Theron and Aspasio

;
Dialogues," 1753-55;

d. 25 Dec. 1758.

Hervet, John Hervey, lord, politician and
poet ("Sporus" of Pope's satires); h. 1696;
supported Walpole ; lord privy seal, April,

1740—July, 1742; wrote "Memoirs of the

Reign of George II." (published 1848); d. 5
Aug. 1743.
Hervey, Thomas Kibble, poet and novelist

;

h. 1804; published "Australia," 1824; edited

"Friendship's Offering" for 1826; "Illus-

trations of Modern Sculpture," 1832 ; "Book of

Christmas," 1836; edited the "Athenaeum,"

1846-54; d. 17 Feb. 1859.

Herwart, Johann Georg, German scholar

;

b. 1554; published "Thesaurus Hieroglyphi-

corum," 1610 ; "Tabulae Arithmeticae

"

(Logarithms), 1611; d. 15 Jan. 1622.

Hery, Thierry de (Theodoricus), French
surgeon; 6. about 1 505 ; introduced the use of

mercurial frictions for certain diseases, 1525 ;

d. 12 May, 1599.

Herz, Heinrich, German musician ; 5. 6 Jan.

1806; invented the "dactylon" apparatus.

Herzen, Alexander, Russian political writer,

editor of the " Kolokol ;" h. 25 March, 1812
;

imprisoned and several times exiled ; settled

in England and founded a free Russian press,

1852; pubhshed "My Exile," 1855.

Hesiodus, Greek poet ; h. about B.C. 850

;

wrote " Works and Days " and " Theogony."

Hess, Johann Jacob, Swiss theologian, 6. 21
Oct. 1 741 ; d. 29 May, 1828.

Hessels, Jean, Belgian theologian; h. 1522;
d. 1566.

Hessels (or Estius, van Est), Wilhem,
Flemish Romanist theologian ; h. 1542; in his
" Historia Martyrium Govcomiensium " eulo-

gised Gerard, the assassin of the great prince
of Orange, 1603; d. 1613.
Hessey, Rev. James Augustus, master of

Merchant Taylors' School, 1845; gave Bamp-
ton Lectures ("On Sunday, its Origin,&c."), i860.

Heurn, Joannes van, Dutch physician ; 6. 25
Jan. 1 743 ; visited Italy for study

;
published

"Praxis Medicinse Nova Ratio," 1587-90;
"De Medicinse Origine," 1589, 1608; ^. ii

Aug. 1 601.

Heurteloup, barons de, French surgeons :

Nicolas ; h. 26 Nov. 1750 ; accompanied the army,
17Q2 ; director of the surgical service of the " grande
armee," 1808 ; d. 2'j March, 1812.

Charles Louis Stanislas, son ; &. 16 Feb. 1793 ;

received a prize from the Academy of Sciences for
improvements in apparatus for lithotrity, 1828 ; d.

Heusch, Van, Dutch painters: Willem, &.

about 1630 ; d. about 1700. His nephew,
Jakob, van; h. 1657; d. May, 1701.

Heusinger, Johann Michael, German philo-

logist; h. 24 Aug. 1690; d. 24 Feb. 1751.
His nephews : Friedrich, numismatist ; h. 28
Sept. 1722; d. 26 Oct. 1757. Jacob Fried-
rich, philologist; 6. ii April 17 19; d. 27
Sept. 1778.

Hevel (Hevelius), Johann, German astro-

nomer, friend of Galileo and Mersenius ; 6. 28
Jan. 161 1 ; married a rich wife; devoted them-
selves to astronomy about 1635 ;

published
" Selenographia, sive Lunse Descriptio," 1647;
" Cometographia," 1668; "Machinse Coelestis,"

1673-79; "FirmamentumSobieskianum," (cata-

logue of stars), 1690; d. 28 Jan. 1687.

Hevin, Prudent, French surgeon; h. lo Jan.

1715 ; 3 Dec. 1789.

Hewitson, William C, naturalist; h. 9 Jan.

1806; published "British Oology," 1833-42;
"Illustrations of Diurnal Lepidoptera," 1863,
&c.

Hewson, William, anatomist ; h. 1 739 ;
pub-

lished " Experimental Enquiries on the Blood,"

1771-74; d. I May, 1774.
Hey, John, D.D. ; h. 1734; published "Re-

demption," a poem, 1763; "Lectures," 1796;
d. 1815.

Heyden, Jan van der, Dutch painter and
hydraulic engineer; h. 1637; d. 28 Sept. 1712.

Heylin, Rev. Peter, voluminous historical

writer, zealous royalist; h. 1600; published
" Microcosmus, or Description of the World,"

1622; "History of Episcopacy," 1642;
" Ecclesia Restaurata, History of the Reforma-
tion in England," 1661 ; "Aerius Redivivus,

History of the Presbyterians," 1670 ; d. 8
May, 1662.
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HEYir, Johann, German lexicographer
;

h. 1 769 ;
published " Dictioimaire Allemand,

Russe, etrran9ais," 1 799-1802 ; d. 28 Oct. 182 1.

Heyn, or Hein, Piet, Dutch admiral
;

h. 1570; several times defeated the Spaniards

and Portuguese, 1624-26; killed in battle oflf

Dunkirk, 20 Aug. 1629.

Heyne, Christian Gottlob, German philolo-

gist, son of a poor weaver ; h. 25 Sept, 1 729 ;

published "Tibullus," 1755 ;
" Epictetus,"

1756; "Virgil," (best edition), 1800; d. 14
July, 18 1 2.

Heytesbdrt, William a'Court, lord, diplo-

matist ; h. II July, 1779; ambassador at

Madrid, 1820; at Lisbon, 1824; at St. Peters-

burg, 1828-32; made a peer, Jan. 1828; lord-

lieutenant of Ireland, July, 1844—July, 1846 ;

d. 31 May, i860.

Heywood, Eliza, licentious novelist ; h. about

1693; c?. 25 Feb. 1756.

Heywood, Jasper, poet, son of John ; &. 1535 ;

poems printed in the "Paradise of Dainty
Devices," 1573; c/. 9 Jan. 1598.
Heywood, John, dramatist

;
published " Par-

able of the Spider and the Fly," 1556 ; d. about

1565. .

'

Heywood, Oliver, theologian; h. 1629; pub-
lished "Heart Treasure," 1667; "Israel's

Lamentation," 1681 ; d. 4 March, 1702.

Heywood, Thomas, dramatist and actor, &c.,

"the Prose Shakspeare ;" published "Apology
for Actors," 161 2; "A Woman kilde with

Kindnesse," 161 7 ;
"England's Elizabeth,"

1631 ; "Hierarchic of the Blessed Angels,"

1635 ; d. temp. Charles I.

Hezekiah, king of Judah ; abolished idolatry,

B.C. 726 ; delivered from the Assyrians about

710; d. about 698,

HiCKES, Rev. George, Saxon scholar; b. 20
June, 1642 ;

deprived of his living as a non-

juror, 1689; published " Institutiones Gram-
maticae Anglo-Saxonicae et Moeso-Gothicae,"

1689; f^, 15 Dec. 1 715. His brother, John, a

nonconformist, was executed for connection

with Monmouth's rebellion, 1685.

Hickman, Henry, ejected nonconformist
;

published "Apologia pro Ministris in Anglia
Nonconformistis," 1664; d. at Leyden, 1692.

Hide, see Hyde.
HiEN-FuNG, b. 1 83 1 ;

emperor of China, Feb.

1850; rescinded his father's wise policy, and
provoked the Tae-ping rebellion, Aug. 1850;
d. 22 Aug. 1 86 1.

Hiero, or Hieron, I. II., rulers of Syracuse :

I. succeeded Gelon B.C. 478
Defeated the Etruscan fleet near Cumae . . 474
Patronised Jischylus, Pindar, Simonides, and
others d. 467

II h. about B.C. 306
Served under Pyrrhus ; made king of Syracuse 270
Allied with Home to expel the Mamertines, 272 ;

afterwards with Carthage 264
Unsuccessful : made peace with Rome . . 263
Remained faithful during the Punic wars ; d. 216

Hierocles, a Neo-platonist of Alexandria, to

whom has been incorrectly attributed the
" Asteia," ludicrous tales and anecdotes, about

450.
Hierontmus, king of Syracuse, succeeded his

grandfather, Hiero II., 216; broke off alliance

with the Romans
;
assassinated, 215.

Hieronil-mus (Jerome) Saint, father of the
church ; b. about 345 ; d. 30 Sept. 420.

Travelled in the East 373
After an illness abandoned literature and de-
voted himself to theology and an austere life, 374
Ordained presbyter 379
Secretary to Damasus, bishop of Rome . about 380
Superintended the establishment of monasteries,

386-400
Revised the Latin translation of the gospels, and
translated the other books of the New Testa-
ment from the Greek: translated the Old Testa-
ment into Latin from the Hebrew ; completed, 405
Wrote epistles, commentaries, and biographies.

Higden, Ranulph or Ralph, Benedictine of St.

Werberg's, Chester ; wrote " The Polychroni-
con

;

" (translated, continued, and printed by
Caxton, 1482); d. 1367.
HiGGiNS, Godfrey; h. 1 771; published

" Anacalypsis ; an attempt to draw aside the
Veil of the Saitic Isis " (full of wild specula-

tions), 1836; d. 1833.
HiGGiNS, John, philologist and poet ; 6. about

1544; published " Clirist's Descent into Hell,"

1602 ; d. about 1605.

HiGGiNS, Matthew James, Irish critic,

essayist, and political writer, under the names
of " Jacob Omnium," " Civilian," and Pater-
familias ;

" b. Dec. 1 8 10; d. 14 Aug. 1S68.

HiGGONS, Sir Thomas, politician; b. 1624;
ambassador at Vienna, 1673; published "His-
tory of Isoof Bassa," 1684; d. 24 Nov. 1691.
His son, Bevil, poet and historian; b. 1670;
d. March, 1 735.
HiGHMORE, Joseph, historical and portrait

painter; b. 1 692; published "Principles of

Perspective," 1 763 ; d. 3 March, 1 7S0.

HiGHMORE, Nathaniel, anatomist; 6. 6 Feb.
1613; published "History of Generation,"

1651 ; d. 21 March, 16S4.

HiLARiON, St., founder of monachism in
Palestine; b. about 291 ; d. about 371.
HiLARius Arelatensis (Hilary, St.) ; b. 401

;

bishop of Aries, 429 ;
deposed, as metropolitan

of Gaul, by pope Leo I. for denying his

authority, 445 ; d. 5 May, 449.
HiLARius PiCTAVENSis (Hilary, St.), bishop of

Poitiers about 350; vigorously opposed the
Arians, hence named " Malleus Arianorum ;

"

d. 13 Jan. 368.

HiLARius, Saint; pope, elected 10 Nov. 461

;

d. 17 Nov. 467, or 21 Feb. 468.
Hilda, Saint, abbess of Whitby ; d. 6S0.

HiLDEBERT, archbishop of Tours; b. about

1055 ; reformed the laws and customs of the
Britons; d. 1133.
HiLDEBitAND, sce Gregory YJL, pope.
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HiLDEBEANDT, Eclward, German landscape

painter; b. i8i8 ; travelled in Egypt, China,

India, &c. ; d. 25 Nov. 1868.

HiLDEGARDE, St., German abbess of St.

Kupert's Mount; b. 1098; wrote "Scite Vias,"

letters, &c. ; d. 1 1 80.

HiLDESLEY, Mark, bishop of Sodor and Man;
b. 1698; consecrated, 1755; supex-intended the

translation of the Bible and Prayer book into

Manx; published "Plain Instructions for

Young Persons in the Christian Religion,"

1762-67 ; d. 7 Dec. 1772.

HiLDRETH, Pichard, American historian

;

h. 28 June, 1807; published "History of

United States," 1849-52; "Japan as it was,"

1855; d. II July, 1865.

Hill, Aaron, poet; b. 1685; travelled in the

east
;

published " History of the Ottoman
Empire," 1709; director of the opera house;

wrote words for Handel, 1710 ; wrote "Zara"
(after Voltaire), 1736; d. 8 Eeb. 1750.

Hill, Joseph, lexicographer ; b. 1625: edited

Schrevelius' "Greek Lexicon," 1676; "On the

Antiquitiy of Temples," 1676 ; d. 5 Nov.

1707.
Hill, Sir John, M.D., naturalist; h. 17 16;

pubHshed "Peview of the Works of the Poyal
Society " (an attack), 1751 ;

" British Herbal,"

1758; "General Natural History," 1748-52;

d. 22 Nov. 1775.
Hill, Matthew Davenport, barrister, brother

of Sir Powland ; b. 1792; defended major
Cartwright, charged with political conspiracy,

1819 ;
helped to found the Society for Amend-

ment of the Law, 1 843 ;
promoter of reforma-

tories, &c., since 1 85 1 ;
published "Suggestions

for the Pepression of Crime," 1857.

Hill, Sir Pichard, M.P. ; b. 1733; published

"Apology for Brotherly Love, and for the

Doctrines of the Church of England," 1798;
d. 28 Nov. 1808.

Hill, Pobert, linguist
;

self-taught tailor

;

b. 1699 ; d. July, 1777.
Hill, Powland Hill, viscount (nephew of

Powland), general; &. ii Aug. 1 772; served

at Toulon, 1793; Egypt, 1801 ; in the penin-

sula, &c.
;
ably supported Wellington, 1808-14;

commander-in-chief, Eeb. 1 828—Aug. 1 842;
d. 10 Dec. 1842.

Hill, Pev. Powland (brother of Sir Pichard),

dissenting minister; b. 12 Aug. 1744; ordained

in the English Church, but built an indepen-

dent chapel (Surrey chapel) in Blackfriars' road,

London
;

opened, 8 June, 1 783 ;
published

"Village Dialogues," 1801 ; d. 12 April,

1833.
Hill, Sir Powland, K.C.B. ; b. 1795; pub-

lished a pamphlet expounding a postal system,

1837; appointed to carry it out, 1840-42;

received a national testimonial, 17 June, 1846;

appointed secretary to the postmaster-general,

1846; chief secretary, 1854; retired, 1864.

Hill, Thomas Ford, poetical antiquary
;
pub-

lished " Ancient Erse poems," 1784 ; d.

1795-
HiLLEL, the Elder, Jewish rabbi, chief of a

great school, regarded as the father of the oral

teaching represented by the Talmuds ; b. about
B.C. 112; d. about A.D. 8.

HiLLEL, the Younger, descendant of "the
Elder;" director of the Jewish school at

Tiberias ; reformed Jewish chronology, and in-

vented a cycle ; d. about 320.

Hiller, Johann Adam, German musician
;

b. 25 Dec. 1728; composed operas and church
music; d. 16 June, 1804.

Hilton, or Hylton, Walter, Carthusian
monk ; wrote " The Scale or Ladder of Perfec-

tion," a poem, about 1440; printed, 1494.
Hilton, John, royalist, musical composer

;

wrote " Ayres, or Ea Las," 1627 ;
" Catch that

Catch can," 1652; d. about 1655.
Hilton, William, P. A., historical painter;

b. 3 June, 1786; keeper of Poyal Academy,
1827 ; d. 30 Dec. 1839.
Himmel, Friedrich Heinrich, German musi-

cian ; b. 20 Nov. 1765 ;
composed operas

;

" Isacco," an oratorio, 1792 ; d. 8 June,

1814.

Hinckley, John, theologian; b. 161 7; pub-

lished " Fasciculum Literarum " (correspon-

dence with Pichard Baxter), 1680 ; d 13
April, 1695.

HiNCMAR, archbishop of Rheims ; b. about 806

;

severe repressor of heresy; punished Gotschalck,

and raised a tumult against himself, 848 ; d. 21

Dec. 882.

HiNCKS, Edward, D.D., Irish archaeologist

;

b. Aug. 1792; published "Monograms from
Assyrian Monuments," 1853; d. 3 Dec. 1866.

HiNCKS, Pev. Thomas Dex, Irish orientalist

;

b. 1767; d. 24 Feb. 1857.
Hind, John Pussell, astronomer; 5. 12 May,
1823; an assistant at Greenwich; superinten-

dent of the Nautical Almanac, 1853 ;
published

"The Solar System," 1846; "The Comets,"

1852 ; discovered nine small planets (i. Iris, 13
Aug. 1847 ; 9. Urania, 22 July, 1854).

Hind, Samuel, theologian ; b. 1 793 ;
bishop of

Norwich, 1849 ;
resigned, 1857 ;

published

"Pise and Progress of Christianity," 1846.

HiNTON, John, Baptist minister ; b. 24 March,

1791 ;
published "History of America," 1843 ;

"Lectures," 1853-59; " Theology, or View of

the Counsel of God," 1843.

HiPPARCHUS, Greek philosopher; father of

the sciences of astronomy and geography
;

established the theory of the sun
;
compiled a

catalogue of stars ; observed the inequality of

the moon ; invented a planisphere and a method
of eclipses, &c., about B.C. 160-145.

HiPPARCHUS, son of Peisistratus, ruler of

Athens ; murdered by Harmodius and Aristo-

geiton, B.C. 514.
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HiPPiAS, ruler of Athens ; succeeded his father

Peisistratus, B.C. 527; avenged the murder of

his brother Hipparchus, 514; governed morosely
and cruelly; expelled with his family, 510;
urged Darius of Persia to invade Greece, 499

;

accompanied Datis and Artaphemes in the in-

vasion, 490 ; d. soon after.

Hippocrates, Greek physician, the father of

medicine
;

" h. B.C. 460 ;
employed by the kings

of Macedon and other sovereigns ; d. 357,
HiPPOLYTUS, Saint, Greek father; said to

have written " The Refutation of all the

Heresies;" d. 230.

HiRAii, or HuRAM, king of Tjre
;
helped Solo-

mon to build the temple, B.C. 10 14.

HiRT, Aloys, German archjeologist ; &. 27
June, 1759; published "History of Architec-

ture in Antiquity," 1820-27 ; d. 29 Jan.

1837-
HiRTH, Johann Friedrich, German protestant

orientalist; 6. 14 Aug. 1719 ; rf. 29 July,

1784.

HiRTius, Aulus, Roman consul, friend of

Julius Caesar ; laboured for peace ; slain at

Mutina fighting against Antony, 27 March, 43.
HiST^us, tyrant of Miletus, Ionian com-
mander under Darius I. ; saved his army at the

Danube, B.C. 513; made ruler of Mitylene

;

rebelled against Darius; put to death, about

494.
Hitchcock, Edward, American geologist

;

h. 24 May, 1793; published "Geology of the

Connecticut Valley," 1823; of Massachusetts,

1833 and 1841 ;
"Religion of Geology," 185 1

;

d. 27 Feb. 1864.

Hitchcock, Richard, Irish archaeologist

;

I. 1826; d. 3 Dec. 1856.

HiTTORFF, Jacob Ignatius, German architect

and archaeologist; b. 20 Aug. 1793.
HOADLY, Benjamin, bishop of Winchester;

h. 1676; bishop of Bangor, 1715; as chaplain

of George I., preached a sermon on John xviii.

36 ("My kingdom is not of this world"), 31
March, 1 71 7, which occasioned the Bangorian
controversy; bishop of Hereford, 1721 ; of

Salisbury, 1 723; of Winchester, 1734; d. 17
April, 1 761.

HoADLY, Benjamin, M.D., dramatist ; son of

the bishop; h. 10 Feb. 1706; wrote "Three
Letters on Respiration," 1 737; "The Sus-

picious Husband," 1747; " Electrical Experi-

ments," 1756; d. 10 Aug. 1757.
HoADLY, John, brother, poet ; h. 8 Oct . 1 7 1 1

;

friend of Garrick, Hogarth, &c. ; wrote " The
Contrast," 1731 ;

"Jephtha," an oratorio,

1737; d.i6 March, 1776.

HoARE, Prince, son of William, dramatist,

foreign secretary to the Royal Academy

;

^- 1755 j wrote "No Song, no Supper," 1790;
published " Inquiry into the Cultivation of the

Arts of Design in England," 1806; d. 22 Dec.

1834.

HoARE, Sir Richard Colt, antiquary; h. 9
Dec. 1758 ;

published " Classical Tour through
Italy," 1819 ;

" History of Ancient Wiltshire,"

1810-21
;

"History of Modern Wiltshire,"

1822-43; d. 19 May, 1838.

HoARE, William, R.A., historical and portrait «
painter ; 6. about 1 707 ; d. i 792.

HoBBEMA, or HoBBiMA, Meindert, or Min-
derhout, Dutch landscape painter ; h. about
161 1 ; d. after 1669.

HoBBES, Thomas, philosopher, of Mabnes-
bury; h. 5 April, 1588; domestic tutor to lord

Cavendish, 1608; mathematical tutor to prince

of Wales (Charles II.) at Paris, 1647-51 ;
pub-

lished "Translation of Thucydides," 1628;
" Elementa Philosophica, seu Politica de Cive,"

1642; "Leviathan; or the Matter, Forme,
and Power of a Commonwealtli," 165 1 ; wrote
"Behemoth: History of the Civil Wars,"
1679 ; d. 4 Dec. 1679.

HoBHOUSE, Sir Benjamin, bart. ; 6. 14 March,

1757; baronet, 22 Dec. 1812; d. 14 Aug.
1831.

HoBHOUSE, Henry, keeper of the state papers;

b. 12 April, 1776; d. 13 April, 1854.

HoBHOUSE, see Bronghton.

HoccLEVE, or OccLEVE, Thomas, poet;

b, about 1370; wrote "Story of Jonathan;"
d. 1454.
HocHE, Lazare, French general ; b. 25 June,

1768 ;
distinguished himself at Neerwinden, 18

March, 1793; defended Dunkirk successfully,

4ug. 1 793 ;
arrested, and brought to Paris

;

released at the Thennidor revolution, July,

1794; made commander of the armies of the
west, about Dec. 1794; settled La Vendue,
March, 1 796 ;

re-organised the army
;

ap-

pointed to the command of the army of Ger-
many ; d. in the camp at Wetzlav, 18 Sept.

1797.
HocHSTETTER, Andrcas Adam, German theo-

logian at Tubingen; b. 1688 ; d. 27 April,

1717.

Hodges, Nathaniel, M.D. ; b. about 1630;
published "Loimologia" (an account of the

plague), 1672 ; d. 1684.

Hodges, William, R.A., painter; h. about

1 744 ;
accompanied Cook in his second voyage

as artist ; went to India, and made a fortune

under Warren Hastings
;
published " Views in

India," 1780-3; "Travels in India," 1793;
d. 6 March, 1797.
Hodgson, Francis, provost of Eton ; b.

1 780 ; friend of Byron
;
published " Transla-

tion of Juvenal," 1808; "Poems," 1809; d.

1852.

Hodgson, Rev. John
;

published " His-

tory of Northumberland," 1820-35 5 ^•

1845.

Hodgson, Robert, dean of Carlisle, 1820

;

published "Life of Bishop Porteus," 1811
;

"Porteus's Works," 1816; d. 10 Oct. 1S44,

R
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HoDY, Humphry, scholar; h. i Jan. 1659;
published a dissertation against " Aristeas's

History of the LXXII. Interpreters," 1680,

which led to a controversy with Vossius
;
pub-

lished "Vindication of the Deprived Bishops,"

1692 ;
" History of English Councils and Con-

vocations," 1 701 ; d. 20 Jan. 1706.

HoEFEK, J. Ch. Ferdinand, German chemist,

and general writer; h. 21 April, 1811; pub-
lished " Histoire de Chimie," 1842 ; editor of

the "Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale," &c.,

1852-66.

HoEK, or HouK, van, Flemish painters : Jan,
h. 1600; d. 1650; Egbert, h. 1609; d. f668,

HoELTY (Holty) Ludwig Heinrich Christoph,

German poet; b.21 Dec. 1 748; d. I Sept. 1776.
HoERBERG, Per, Swedish painter ; 6. 3 1 Jan.

1746; d. 24 Jan. 1 81 9.

HcESCHEL, David, German Hellenist ; h. 14
April, 1556; edited "Homiliae Sacrse Basilii,"

&c., 1587; d. 30 Oct. 1617.

HoET, Gerard, Dutch painter ; 6. 22 Aug.
1648; d. 2 Dec. 1733.
HoFER, Andreas, Tyrolese peasant; h. 22

Nov, 1767; shot 20 Feb. 1810.
Eaised an insurrection against the French and
Bavarians April, 1809
Defeated the Bavarians, 10 April, and 25 and 29

May, 1809
His progress stopped by an armistice ; maintained
the war against the French, and defeated Mar-
shal Le Febre ; forced him to quit the Tyrol

12 Aug. 1809
Governed the country till the peace 14 Oct. 1809
Submitted to Eugene, viceroy of Italy .Nov. 1809
Took up arms soon after, but badly supported

;

became a fugitive, and a price set on his head ;

captiired . ' 10 Jan. 1810
Shot at Mantua 20 Feb. 1810

HoEF, Carl Ernst Adolph von, German geolo-

gist ; h. I Nov. 1771 ;
published, in German, a

" History of the Changes in the Surface of the
Earth," 1822-41 ; d. 24 May, 1837.
Hoffmann, German physicians and botanists :

Maurice, h. 20 Sept. 1622; said to have dis-

covered the pancreatic duct; published "Sy-
nopsis Institutionum Medicinse," 1661 ; "Flora
Altdorfinae," 1662; d. 20 April, 1698. His
son, JoHANN MoRiTZ, h. 6 Oct. 1653; published
"Idea Machinae Humanse," 1703; d. 31 Oct.

1721,

Hoffmann, Christian Gottfried, German
jurist; h. 8 Nov. 1692; published "Historia
Juris Romano-Justinianei," 1 718-19, &c.; d. i

Sept. 1735.
Hoffmann, Christian Ludwig, German phy-
ician; b. 1721 ; d. 28 July, 1807.

Hoffmann, Ernst Theodor Wilhelm, German
novelist, musician, &c, ; b. 24 Jan. 1776;
composed " Ondine," an opera

;
published

"Elixir des Teufels," 1816; "Meister Floh,"

1822; d. 24 July, 1822.

Hoffmann, Frangois Benoit, French drama-
tist and critic; 6. II July, 1760; c?. 25 April,

1828.

Hoffman, Friedrich, German reformer of

medicine; 6. 19 Feb. 1 660; published "Medi-
cina Consultoria," 1721-39; "Medicus Poll-

ticus," 1733; d. 12 Nov. 1742.
Hoffmann, Caspar, German physician ; 5. 9

Nov. 1572; published "De Generatione Ho-
minis," 1629; d. 3 Nov. 1648.

Hoffmann, Johann Jacob, Swiss philologist

;

b. 1635; published "Lexicon Universale," 1667;
d. 10 May, 1706.

HoFLAND, Thomas Christopher, landscape
painter; b. 25 Dec. 1 777; illustrated a "De-
scription of White Knights," 1819 ;

published
"British Angler's Manual," 1839; d. 3 Jan.

1843. His wife, Barbara, poet, and writer
for the young; b. (Wreaks) 1770; married
to T. Bradshaw Hook, 1796- 1 805; pubhshed
"Poems," 1805; married Mr HojBand, 1808;
wrote " Son of a Genius," 1812

; 9 Nov. 1844.
Hofmann, August Wilhelm, German che-

mist ; b. about 181 7 ; first director of the
college of chemistry, London, 1845 ; made
many discoveries in the chemistry of ammonia
and coal tar colours, 1856-69; published "In-
troduction to Modern Chemistry," 1865.

Hogarth, George, Scotch musical critic

;

b. about 1777; published "Memoirs of the
Musical Drama," 1839 ;

" Opera in Italy,

France, Germany, and England," 1 85 1.

Hogarth, William, painter and engraver

;

b. 1697; illustrated "Hudibras," 1 726; pub-
lished " Harlot's Progress," 1733-34; "Eake's
Progress," 1735 ;

" Marriage a la Mode," 1745 ;

"Industry and Idleness," 1747; "Analysis of

Beauty," 1754; d. 26 Oct. 1764.
Hogg, James, Ettrick Shepherd, Scotch poet

;

b. 1772; shepherd to Mr Laidlaw, 1790; soon
began to compose songs : helped Sco*t in his

"Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border," 1 801
;

published " The Mountain Bard," 1803 ; "The
Queen's Wake," 1813 ; and "Collection of

Poems,". 1822 ; d. 21 Nov. 1835.
HoHENLOHE-WaLDENBURG - SCHILLINGSFURST,

Alexander Leopold Franz Emmerich, prince,

Hungarian bishop; b. I'j Aug. 1 794; entered

the "Society of the Heart of Jesus," 1815 ;

settled in Bavaria, 1817 ; soon after commenced
praying for healing the sick, and said to have
succeeded at Vienna ; the pope refused his

sanction, 1821 ; his "Predigten" (sermons)

published, 1839-40; d. 14 Nov. 1849.
HoiJER, Benjamin Carl Henrik, Swedish

philosopher; b. i June, 1769; d. 13 June,

1812.

HoLBACH, Paul Thyry von, baron, German
philosopher ; b. 1 723 ;

published " Christianisme

DevoiM," 1767 ;
" Esprit du Clerg^," (con-

demned to be burnt), 1770; d. 21 Jan. 1 789.

Holbein, Hans, Swiss painter ; b. about 1498

;

came to England ; received by More ; said to

have begun wood engraving, 1511; patronised

by Henry VIIL, 1526; d. 1543.
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HoLBERG, Ludwig von, Danish poet and his-

torian; h. 1684; published " Peder Paars," a

heroi-comic poem, 1720; " History of Christian

IV., and Frederick III., 1712 ;
" Niels Klims'

Subterranean Journey," 1 741 ;
comedies, and

other works ; d. 28 Jan. 1754.

HoLCROFT, Thomas, novelist and dramatist;

5. 10 Dec. 1745; published " School for Arro-

gance," 1 791; "Eoad to Kuin," 1792; d. 23
March, 1809.

HoLDEN, Henry, Romanist theologian
;

I. 1596; published "Analysis Fidei," 1652;
d. 1665.

Holder, William, physicist; 6. 16 14; cured

a deaf-mute, 1659; published "Elements of

Speech," 1669 ;
" Treatise on Harmony," 1694

;

d. 24 Jan. 1697.

HoLDSWORTH, Edward, Latin poet; h. 1688;
his *' Muscipula," poem, published, 1728;
d. 30 Dec. 1 746.

HoLiNSHED, Raphael, historian
;

published
" Chronicles of Englande, Scotlande, and Ire-

land," composed by himself and others, 1577 ;

d. about 1580.

HoLKAR, Mahratta chiefs of Indore :

Melhar E.AO, a labourer ; raised a band of sol-

diers about 1724
Eavaged the country round Delhi, Guzerat, &c., 1735
Obtained the province of Malwa, &c., 1749 ; and
parts of Rohilcund, 1751 . . . d. 1766

TUKA.TEE Rao ; became influential . . -1767
^ With the Nizam, the Peisliwa, and others, made
war on Tippoo Sahib 1786
Made peace, 1787 . . . . d. 15 Aug. 1797
Jeswunt Rao, natural son; attained power . 1797
Ravaged Scindiah's territories .... 1798
Defeated the Peishwa and Scindia . . . 1802

Defeated by the English 1804
His territories restored at the peace, 1805 ;

d. 20 Oct. i8ii

HoLL, Elias, German architect ; h. 1573 ;

built the hotel de ville at Augsburg, 1615-18
;

d. 1636.

Holland, lord, see Fox.

Holland, Henry, architect; h. about 1746;
built Carlton House, London, and the Pavilion

at Brighton; c?. 17 June, 1806.

Holland, Sir Henry, Bart., M.D., physician

;

h. 1 788 ;
published his " Travels in the Ionian

Isles, 18 12-13," ; married Saba, daughter

of the Rev. Sydney Smith, 1834 ;
published

" Medical Notes and Reflections," 1 839 ;

" Chapters on Mental Physiology," 1852 ;

Essays," 1862 ; elected president of the

Royal Institution of Great Britain, i May,
1865.
Holland, Sir Nathaniel D^nce, (brother of

George Dance the architect), painter ; married

Mrs Dummer
;
acquired a fortune, and made a

baronet, 1800; d. 15 Oct. 181 1.

Holland, Philemon, physician, *' Translator-

general of his Age;" 6. 1551 ;
published trans-

lations of Livy, 1600
;
Pliny, 1601 ; Camden's

"Britannia," 1610; d. 9 Feb. 1636.

Hollar, Wentzel, Bohemian engraver
;

h. 1 607 ; came to London, and obtained patro-

nage of Charles I. ; fled to Holland at his fall

;

returned to London about 1660 ; d. 1677. (In

181 8, the TowTiley collection of his engravings

sold for above ^2000.)
HoLLES, Denzil Holies, lord, statesman

;

h. 1597 ;
opposed Charles I. in parliament

;

and was one of the five members arrested, Jan.

1642 ; one of the commissioners to treat with
the king, 1644 ; demanded the dissolution of

the army, 1647 ; retired to Britanny, 1648

;

employed by Charles II. to negotiate the peace
of Breda, 1 667 ; his Memoirs, (1641-48), pub-
hshed 1699 ; d. 1680.

HoLLiNS, John, A.R.A. painter; 6. I June,

1798; d. 7 March, 1855.
HoLLis, Thomas, philanthropist; h. 1 720;

d. I Jan. 1 774. Thomas Brand Hollis, his

friend and heir, published his memoirs, 1780 ;

d. Sept. 1804.

HolloWAY, Thomas, line-engraver; h. 1748;
d. Feb, 1827.

HoLMAN, James, lieutenant, R.A., the " blind

traveller;" h. 1 787; published "Journal in

France, Italy," &c., 1822; "Travels through
Russia," 1825; "Voyage round the World,
1827-34," 1834; d. 29 July, 1857.
HoLMAN, Joseph George, dramatist ; h. 1 764

;

d. in America, 24 Aug. 181 7.

Holmes, George, antiquary ; clerk to keepers
of the records in the Tower for sixty years

;

h. 1662; edited Rymer's "Foedera," 1727;
d. 16 Feb. 1749.
Holmes, John, assistant-keeper of manu-

scripts, British Museum; b. 17 July, 1800;
d. I April, 1854.
Holmes, Oliver Wendell, American physician,

physiologist, and essayist; 6. 29 Aug. 1809;
published " Autocrat of the Breakfast Table,"

1858; " Elsie Venner," 1861.

Holmes, Robert, dean of Winchester ; h. 1749;
dean, 1804; edited part of " Vetus Testamen-
tum Graecum," 1798- 1804; d. 12 November,
1805.

HoLROYD, John Baker, lord Sheffield, soldier

and statesman; h. 1741 ; d. May, 182 1.

HoLSTE (Holstenius), liucas, German schplar;

h. 1596; became a Romanist at Paris, about

1624; travelled; effected the conversion of

Christina of Sweden, about 1638; made libra-

rian of the Vatican by Innocent X., about

1653; d. 2 Feb. 1661.
^

Holt, Sir John, judge; 6. 1642; opposed the
tyramiy of James II., 1685-88; chief-justice

of the King's Bench, 1689 ;
published "Reports

of Pleas of the Crown," 1708 ; d. March,
1709.

HoLTE, John; wrote "LacPuerorum" (Latin
grammar), printed by Wynkin de Worde,
about 1497.
HoLTY, see Hoclty.
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HoLWELL, John Zephaniah, Irish surgeon

;

h. 7 Sept. 1 711; went to India as a clerk,

1 732 ; defended a fort at Calcutta against

Surajah Dowlah ; taken and imprisoned with
others in the " Black Hole," 20 June, 1756 ;

published "Narrative," 1757; governor of

Bengal, 1759; published "Historical Events
relative to Bengal," 1765-71 ; d. 5 Nov.
1798.
HoLYDAT, Rev. Barten, poet; h. 1593; pub-

lished translation of Juvenal and Perseus,

1673; "Survey of the World," 1661 ; d. Oct.

1661.

HoLTOAKE, Francis, royalist clergyman

;

h. 1567; published "Etymological Dictionary
of Latin Words," 1606 ; d. 13 Nov, 1653.
HoLWOOD (Sacro Bosco), John, mathematician

at Paris; wrote "De Algorismo," printed

1498.
HoLZER, Johann Evangelist, German fresco

painter; b. 1 709; (Z.July, 1740.
HoMBERG, Johann Baptist, German geogra-

pher; 6. 20 March, 1663; published "Atlas du
Monde," 17 16; d. i July, 1724.

HoMBERG, Wilhelm, German physician and
chemist; b. 8 Jan. 1652; went to Paris; be-

came a Bomanist, and obtained patronage of

Colbert, 1682; went to Bome, 1685 ;
imjDroved

the air-pump and microscope ; entered the

Academy, 1691 ; chief physician to the duke of

Orleans at Paris, 1704; d. 24 Sept. 1715.
Home or Hume, David, Scotch minister and

poet; wrote "Apologia Basihca," 1626;
" Poemata Omnia," printed 1632 ;

" History of

the House of Douglas," 1644.

Home or Hume, David Dunglas, spiritual

medium
;
secretary of the " Spiritual Athe-

naeum," 185 1
;

published his life, 1863 ;
by

verdict at a trial, compelled to restore;^60,000
stock given to him by Mrs Lyon, on the

alleged command of her deceased husband's
spirit, 22 May, 1868.

Home, Sir Everard, Scotch surgeon; b. 1756;
published "Lectures on Comparative Ana-
tomy," 1814-28 ; d. 31 Aug. 1832.

Home, Henry, lord Kames, Scotch judge

;

&. 1696; a lord of session, 1752; published

"Bemarkable Decisions," 1728; "Dictionary
of Decisions," 1741 ;

" Elements of Criticism,

"

1762; d. 27 Dec. 1782,

Home, Eev. John, Scotch clergyman; b. 1724;
his tragedy, "Douglas," represented, 1756;
"Dramatic Works," published 1760 ;

" His-

tory of Eebellion of 1745," 1802; d. 4 Sept.

1808.

Homer, Greek poet
; fl. about B.C. 962-927.

Homer, Rev. Henry; b. 1752; with Dr
Combe edited Horace, 1792 ; d. 4 May,
1791-
Hommel, Carl Eerdinand, German jurist;

&. 6 Jan. 1722; published "Litteratura Juris,"

1761 ; d. 16 May, 1781.

HoMPESCH, Ferdinand, baron von, German
noble ; b. 9 Nov. 1 744 ; last grand-master
of the knights of Malta, 1797; the order
capitulated to Bonaparte, June, 1798. Hom-
pesch abdicated in favour of the czar, Paul I.

of Russia, for a pension, 1 798 ; d. in France,
1803.

HoNDEKOETER, Dutch painters : GiLLlS

;

b. 1583; d. about 1626. Melchior, son;

b. 1636; d. 3 April, 1695. Gysbrecht, son;

b. 1613; d. 1653.
HoNDT (Hondius), Flemish artists : JossE,

engraver; b. 1546; d. 16 Feb. 161 1. Hendrik,
son; b. 1573; d. 1610. Abraham; 6.1638;
d. 1691.

Hone, Nathaniel, R.A., Irish miniature and
enamel painter ; b. about 1730; d. 1784,
Hone, William, satirist, antiquary, and pub-

lisher; b. 1779; d. 6 Nov. 1842.
Defended himself successfully in three trials for
profane libel in publishing parodies on the
Church Catechism, &c. . . 18-20 Dec. 1817
Published " Apocryphal New Testament ," 1820;
" Ancient Mysteries " 1823

Published political satires ("The House that
Jack Built ;" "Man in the Moon," <fec. ; "Slap
at Slop," &c.) 1816-20

Published " Every Day Book," 1826-27; "Table
Book," 1827-28 ; "Year Book" . . . 1838

HoNORius, Flavins, son of the emperor,

Theodosius I. ; &. 9 Sept. 384 ; succeeded him
as emperor of the west, 1 7 Jan. 395 ; his uncle,

Stilicho, the regent, put to death by the machi-

nations of Olympias, 408; his empire disturbed

by invasions and rebellions; governed feebly

and unsuccessfully; d. 27 Aug. 423.
HoNORius I.—IV. popes

:

T. pope, 626 ; active and able . . c?. 12 Oct. 638
II. Lambert; pope, 1 124 . . . d. 14 Feb. 11 30
III. Cencio Savelli ; pope, 121 6 ; promoted the
crusade against the Albigenses . d. 18 March, 1227

IV. Jacopo Savelli: pope, 1285; strenuously de-

fended ecclesiastical immunities . d. 3 April, 1287

HoNTHEiM, Johann Nicolaus (or Justinus

Febronius), German jurist; b. 27 Jan. 1701;
published "Historia Trevirensis," 1750; his

"De Statu Ecclesise et Legitima Potestate

Romani Pontificis," 1763, displeased the

popes, and was put in the " Index," which led

to his persecution ; his compelled retractation

published by Pius VI., 1778 ; d. 2 Sept. 1790.

HoNTHORST, Dutch painters, brothers : Ge-

rard; 6. 1592; d. about 1660. Willem;
d. 1683.

Hood, admirals :

Samuel, viscount Hood, admiral . l>. iz Dec. 1724
Captured the Bellona . . . 13 Feb. 1759
Served under Kodney in his victory over De
Grasse 12 April, 1782

Seized Toulon . . . . 27 Aug. 1793
Governor of Greenwich hospital , . April, 1796

d. 27 Jan. 1816

Alexander, viscount Bridport . . .6. 1727
Defeated the French off L'Orient . 23 June, 1795

d. 3 May, 1814

Samuel, Sir, cousin ; captured Tobago, &c. . 1803
Took three French frigates and lost his arm near
Eochefort, 25 Sept. 1806 . . . . d. 1814
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Hood, Thomas, humourist; b. 1798; learnt

engraving from his uncle, Robert Sands

;

published "Whims and Oddities," 1826;
"Comic Annual," 1829-37; "Eugene Aram"
(in the "Gem"), 1829; Hood's Own," 1838-9;
"Tylney Hall," 1834; "Song of the Shirt"
in "Punch," Dec, 1843; "Whimsicalities,"

1844; "Hood's Magazine," 1844; d. 3 May,
1845.
HoOFT, Peter Cornelis, Dutch poet and his-

torian; b. 16 March, 1581 ; wrote "History of

the Netherlands; " d. 21 May, 1647.
HoOFT, Peter, Dutch poet; b. 16 March,
1581 ; d. 21 May, 1647.
HooGE, Pieter van, Dutch painter; b. about

1643; d. 1708.

HOOGEVEN, Hendrik, Dutch philologist
;

b. Jan. 1712; published " Doctrina Particu-

larum Lingute Grsecaj," 1769; d. 1 79 1.

HooGSTRAATEN Dirck van, Dutch painter;

b. 1596; d. 20 Dec. 1640.

HooGSTRAATEN, David van, Dutch poet and
philologist; 24 March, 1658; edited Terence,

Phaedrus, and C. Nepos; d. 21 Nov. 1724.
HooGSTRAATEN, Jacob Van, Dutch Dominican;

wrote against Luther in his " l^pitome de Fide
et Operibus," 1525; d. 21 Jan. 1527.
HooGSTRii^iTEN, Samuel van, Dutch painter

and writer; b. 1627; wrote an esteemed
"Treatise on Painting ;

" d. 19 Oct. 1678.

Hook, James, musical composer, (operas,

ballads, &c.), father of Dr James and Theo-
dore; b. 1746; d. 1827.

Hook, James, son, LL.D. ; b. 1771 ; dean of

Worcester, 1825; wrote "Jack of Newbury,"
1795 ; 5 ^'eb. 1828.

Hook, James Clarke, R.A., historical and
marine painter ; b. 21 Nov. 1819 ;

A.R.A.,

1854; RA., 1859; painted "Luif Bay," 1859.

Hook, Theodore Edward, (son of the com-
poser), novelist and dramatist ; b. 22 Sept.

1788; d. 24 Aug. 1841.

Wrote " The Soldier's Eeturn," 1805; "Tekeli,"
1806, &c.

As a clever improvisatore entered into society ;

patronised by the regent, and appointed accoun-
tant-general and treasurer in the Mauritius . 1812
Recalled for monetary deficiencies and irregu-
larity in his accounts 181

8

Commenced the publication of the "John Bull," 1820
Declared debtor to the crown for 1 2,000 . . 1823
Published "Sayings and Doings," 1824-25 ;

" Max-
well," 1830; "Gilbert Gurney," 1835; "Gurney
Married" 1839

Hook, Walter Farquhar, (son of Dr James),
dean of Chichester ; b. 1 798 ;

preached his

sermon "Hear the Church," 1837; vicar of

Leeds, 1837-59 ;
dean, 1859 ;

published "Church
Dictionary," 1842; " Ecclesiastical Biography,"

1845-52; "Lives of Archbishops of Canter-
bury," 1860-69.

HooKE, Nathaniel, historian; b. about 1690;
published "Roman History," 1733-71; d. 19
July, 1763.

HooKE, Robert, mathematician, astronomer,

and mechanician; b. 16 July, 1635; said to

have invented the barometer, 1656 ; the double-

barrelled air-pump, 1 658, &c. ;
published

" Micrographia," 1665; "Essays on Physical

Subjects," 1674-82 ;
"Description of his

Helioscopes, and other Instruments," 1676 ;

"Lampas," 1677, &c. ; d. 3 March, 1703.

Hooker, Joseph, American general ; b. 18 19;
appointed commander of the United States

army of the Potomac, Jan. 1863; crossed the

Rappahannock, 28 April; totally defeated by
"Stonewall" Jackson at Chancellorsville, 2-4

May
;
retreated, 5 IVIay

;
superseded by Gene-

ral Meade, June, 1863.

Hooker, Joseph Dalton, M.D., C.B., botanist

;

accompanied Sir James Ross on his antarctic

voyage, 1839; published "Flora Antarctica,"

1847-61 ; travelled in the Himalayas, 1848 ;

published "Himalayan Journals," 1854; suc-

ceeded his father as director of the Kew Gar-

dens, 1865.

Hooker, (or Vowell), John, M.P., (uncle of

Richard below), assisted in the compilation of

Holinshed's Chronicle; b. about 1524; pub-

lished " Order and Usage of Keeping of Parle-

ments," 1572.

Hooker, Richard, "the judicious," theologian

;

b. about 1553; as master of the temple, en-

gaged in controversy with Travers, 1585-91 ;

published "Ecclesiastical Polity," 1593-97;
rector of Bishopsboume, Kent, 1595 ; d. 2
Nov. 1600.

Hooker, Thomas, nonconformist minister

;

b. 1586; took orders; silenced for noncon-

formity, 1626
;

emigrated to New England
with John Cotton, 1633 ; became pastor of

Hartford, Connecticut, 1636; d. 1 647.

Hooker, Sir William Jackson, botanist; 6. 6
July, 1785 ;

professor at Glasgow, 1820
;

director of Kew Gardens, 1841-65 ;
published

"Tour in Iceland," 1809; British Junger-
manniffi," i8i2-i6 ; "Flora Scotica," 1821

;

"British Flora," 1830 ; edited "Botanical
Magazine," 1826, etseq.; d. 12 Aug. 1865.

HooLE, John, clerk in the India house, dra-

matist ; b. 1 727 ;
published translation of " Jeru-

salem Delivered," of Tasso, 1763; of Ariosto's

"Orlando Furioso,". 1773-83 ; d. 2 Aug. 1803.

Hooper, Edmund, composer of church music

;

d. 14 July, 1641.

Hooper, George, bishop of Bath and Wells
;

6. 1640; bishop of St. Asaph, 1703; of Bath
and Wells, 1 704 ;

published " Inquiry into the

State of the Ancient Measures," 1721; d. 6
Sept. 1727.
Hooper, John, bishop of Gloucester, reformer

;

h. 1495; fled to Zurich, 1539; consecrated,

1550; burnt, 9 Feb. 1555.
HooRNE, Jan van, Dutch anatomical dis-

coverer; 6. 1621
;
published " JMicrocosmus,"

1660; d. 13 Jan. 1670.
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Hope, Charles, Scotch judge ; h. 29 June,

1763; lord president of the court of session,

1811-41 ; d. 30 Oct. 1857.
Hope, Eev. Frederick William, entomologist

;

h. about 1797 ;
published " Coleopterist's

Manual," 1837-41; d. 15 April, 1862.

Hope, John, M.D., Scotch botanist ; b. 1725;
d. 10 Nov. 1786.

Hope, John, Scotch general; &. 17 Aug. 1766;
served in Holland, 1799; in Egypt, 1800; in

the peninsula, 1 809 ; succeeded his brother as

earl of Hopetoun, 17 May, 1 81 7; created baron
Niddry, May, 1 814; d. 27 Aug. 1 823.

Hope, Sir Thomas, Scotch lawyer and Latin
poet; d. 1646. His "Minor Practicks " pub-
lished, 1726.

Hope, Thomas, merchant and traveller

;

h. about 1770; published "Household Furni-

ture and Decorations," 1807 ;
" Costume of the

Ancients," 1809; *' Modern Costumes," 1812;
" Anastasius, or Memoirs of a Modern Greek,"
(anonymously ; at first attributed to lord Byron),

1819; "Historical Essay on Architecture,"

1835; "Origin and Prospects of Man," 1831;
d. 3 Feb. 1 83 1.

Hopkins, Ezekiel, bishop of Derry; h. 1633;
consecrated, 1681 ;

" Exposition of the Lord's

Prayer and Ten Commandments "' published,

1692; d. 22 June, 1690,

Hopkins, Charles, son of bishop Hopkins,
poet; b. 1664; friend of Dryden and Dorset;
*' Epistolary Poems " published, 1694; d. 1699.
His brother, John, poet ; b. 1675 ;

published
*' Amasia," poems, 1 700; d. —
Hopkins, John, versified fifty-eight psalms,

printed with those by Sternhold, 1562.

Hopkins, Lemuel, American physician and
political poet ; b. 1750; d. 1 80 1,

Hopkins, Matthew, published "The Disco-

very of Witches," 1647; caused the death of

about a hundred persons in the eastern counties,

1645-47.
Hopkins, Samuel, D.D., founder of the Hop-

kinsonian school of divinity ; b. ij Sept. 1 72 1

;

published " System of Doctrines in Divine Re-
velation," 1793; d. 20 Dec. 1803.
Hopkins, Stephen, American statesman

;

h. 1707; signed the declaration of independence,

4 July, 1776 ;
governor of Phode island, 1755 ;

published "Grievances of the American colonies

examined," 1765 ; d. 1785.
Hopkins, Eev. William, Arian ; b. 1706 ;

pub-
lished translation of "Exodus," 1784; d. 1786.
HoPKiNSON, Francis, American politician and

satirist ; b. 1 738 ; wrote much in favour of

American independence, i'j'J4, et seq. ; d. ijgi.

Hopper, Thomas, architect; b. about 1775;
introduced the "cottage omd " style; erected

St. Mary's hospital, Paddington; d. 1 1 Aug. 1856.
HOPTON, Arthur, mathematician; b. about

1589; published "Baculum Geodeticum," i6io;
" Speculum Topographicum," 1611 ; d. 1614.

HoPTON, Susannah, 6. 1627; published "Daily
Devotions," 1673; d. 1 709.

HoEATius, Flaccus Quintus, Latin lyric poet

;

b. 8 Dec. B.C. 65; went to Athens for educa-
tion, 47 ; entered the service of Brutus during
the civil war, 43 ; at the battle of Philippi, 42;
went to Pome and obtained the friendship of

Maecenas, Virgil, and others, 41 ;
probably

wrote his Satires, 40, 39, 38 ;
Epodes, 32,

31 ;
Odes, 30-15 ;

Epistles, 20, 19 ; d. 27
Nov. 8.

HoEMAN, William, master of Eton, botanist

;

b. 1470; wrote "Herbarum Synonyma," &c.

;

d. 1535-
HoEN, Hoene, or Hornes,, Philippe de Mont-

morency-Nivelle, comte de, Belgian statesman

;

b. 1522; succeeded his stepfather as count
Horn

;
governor of Gueldres under Charles V.

;

financial minister under Philip 11. ; excited his

jealousy
;
suddenly seized, tried, and beheaded

with count Egmont, 5 June, 1568.

Horn, Antoine, comte de, Belgian; b. 1698;
executed at Paris for assassination, 26 March,
1720.

Horn, Gustaf Carlsson, Swedish general ; b. 23
Oct. 1592; commanded under Gustavus Adol-

phus; taken prisoner at Nordlingen, 1 634;
wrote " Ducis Munus Perfecti ; " released,

1642 ; minister of war, 1652 ; d. 16 May,
1657.

Horn (Hornius), Georg, German historian

;

b. 1620; his "De Vera ^tate Mundi" pub-

lished, 1659; led to a controversy with Vos-
sius

;
published " Perum Britannicarum Lib.

VII.," 1648; " De Originibus Americanibus,"

1652; d. 1670.

Horn, Charles Edward, musical composer;

b. 1786; wrote "I know a Bank," "Through
the Wood," "Cherry Pipe," &c.; d. 21 Oct.

1849.

HoRNE, George, bishop of Norwich ; b. 1 730

;

published " Commentary on the Psalms," lyji;

"Letters on Infidelity," 1784; consecrated,

1790 ; d. ly Jan. 1792.

HoRNE, Thomas Hartwell, D.D. ; b. 20 Oct.

1780; assistant in department of printed

books, British Museum, 1824-62; published
" Introduction to the Critical Study of the

Holy Scriptures," 1818; d. 27 Jan. 1862.

HoRNE-TooKE, Pev, John, philologist and
political writer ; b. 25 June, 1736; ordained as

clerk, 1 760 ; threw up his living, and travelled,

1765 ; assumed the name Tooke on acquiring a

fortune by legacy
;
imprisoned for a libel, I77^>

published "Epea Pteroenta, or Diversions of

Purley," 1786; tried for high treason, and

acquitted, Oct.—Nov. 1794; d. 19 March,

1812.

HoRNECK, Anthony, D.D., German theolo-

gian; b. 1641 ; settled in England about 1663;

published "The Great Law of Consideration,"

1677; "The Crucified Jesus," 1686.
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HORNEMANN, Friedrich Konrad, German
traveller; h. Oct. 1772; travelled in Africa for

the African Society, 1797; last heard of, 7
April, 1800. His Journal, published in Ger-
man, 1802; d. 7 April, 1800,

HoRNEE, Francis, Scotch statesman ; 6. 12

Aug. 1778; helped to found the "Edinburgh
Review," pubHshed, 10 Oct. 1802; wrote first

part of the bullion report, 1810 ; c/. 8 Feb. 181 7.

Horner, Leonard, brother, geologist ; h. about

1785 ; rf. 5 March, 1864.

HoRREBOV, or HoRREBOE, Peter, Danish
astronomer; 6. 14 May, 1679; published

"Clavis Astronomiae, " in which he determined
the parallax of the sun, 1 740- 1 ; "Basis
Astronomise," 1734-5 ; d. 15 April, 1 764. His
sons : Christian, b. 15 April, 17 18; published
" Elementa Astronomiae Sphericae," 1762 ; d. 19
Sept. 1776. Peter, h. 1728 ; observed and pub-

lished " De Transitu Veneris," 1761; d. 1812,

HoRROCKS (or HoRROx), Jeremiah, astrono-

mer; h. about 16 19; first to observe the transit

of Venus over the sun's disk, 24 Nov. 1639;
d. 3 Jan. 1641.

HoRSLEY, John, antiquary ;h. 1685 ;
published

" Britannia Romana, or the RCman Antiquities

of Britain," 1732; d. 12 Jan, 1 732.

HoRSLEY, John Callcott, R.A., painter ; I. 19
Jan. 1817 ;

R.A., 1845 ;
painted " Pride of the

Village," "The Contrast—youth and age,"

1840 ;
" L'Allegro, and II Penseroso," 1 85 1.

HoRSLEY, Samuel, D. D.
,
bishop of St. Asaph

;

&. Oct. 1733; attacked Priestley's " History of

the Corruptions of Christianity," 1782; edited

Newton's Works, 1779-85; published "Prac-
tical Mathematics," 1801 ; translation of

Hosea, 1801 ; of the Psalms, 181 5; bishop of

St. David's, 1788; of Rochester, 1793; of St.

Asaph, 1802 ; d. 4 Oct. 1806.

HoRSTius, see Merler.

HoRT, or HoRTE, Josiah ; educated as a dis-

senter
;
conformed, 1 708 ; rose till he became

archbishop of Tuam, 1742; d. 14 Dec. 175 1.

HoRTENSE, queen of Holland, see Beauharnais.
HoRTENSius, Lambert, Dutch philologist

;

h. 1 50 1; published " De Tumultibus Anabap-
tistarum," 1548; d. about 1575.
HoRTENSius, Martin, Dutch astronomer

;

h. 1605 ; wrote on the transit of Mercury over

the sun, 1633 ; d. 17 Aug. 1 639.
HORTENSIUS, Quintus, Roman orator; h. B.C.

114; rivalled by Cicero, 70; consul, 69; be-

came Cicero's fi'iend and colleague, 63 ; d. 50.

HosEA, Jewish prophet; fl. about B.C. 785.
HosHEA, last king of Israel

;
reigned, B.C.

730-721.

Hosius, Stanislas, Polish bishop ; termed by
the popes "a pillar of the faith" ; b. 5 May,
1504 ;

vigorously opposed the reformation, and
published a confession of the catholic faith

termed "Hosian" by the protestants, 1551 ;

founded a Jeauit college, 1561 ; c^. 5 Aug. 1579.

HoSKiNS (or HOSKYNS"), John, lawyer and
poet; b. 1566; friend and "poUsher" of Ben
Johnson; 5. 27 Aug. 1638.

HOSKINS, John, portrait painter ; d. 1 664.

HoSPiNiAN, Rodolph, Swiss protestant theolo-

gian ; b. 7 Nov. 1547 ;
published " De Templis,"

1587; "De Monachis," 1588; "De Festis

Christianorum," 1593; " Historia Jesuitica,"

1619; d. II March, 1626.

HosscH, Sidron, Belgian Jesuit poet ; b.

1596; wrote "Elegia," published, 1656 ; d.

1653.
HosTE, Paul, French mathematician ; b. 1652

;

published "Traits des Evolutions Navales,"

1696; "Th^orie de la Construction des Vais-

seaux," 1697; d. 23 Feb. 1700.

HosTiLius, Tullus, third king of Rome
;

reigned about B.C. 670-638.

HoTHAM, Sir Charles, governor of Victoria

;

b. 14 Jan. 1806; K.C.B. 1846; d. 31 Dec.

1855.
HoTHBY, John, monk, wrote " Proportiones

Musicae;"^. 14th century.

HOTMAN, Fran5ois, French protestant jurist

;

b. 23 Aug. 1524; d. 12 Feb. 1590.

Connected with the conspiracy of Amboise

;

wrote the "Epistre Envoyee au Tygre de la

France," directed against the cardinal of Lor-
raine 1560
An energetic protestant, protected by the princes
of Germany ; professor at Geneva . , . 1573
Published " Franco-Gallia," 1513; "Juris-Con-
sultus," X559 ;

" Anti-Tribonian, ou Discour sur
I'Estude des Lois" 1567
His brother, Antoine, jurist; b. about 1525;
published "Traite de la Dissolution du Ma-
riage," 1581 ; "Trait6 de la Loi Salique," 1593 ;

d. 1596

HottingER, Jean Henri, Swiss reformer and
orientalist ; 6. 10 March, 1620

;
published

" Thesaurus Philologicus seu Cla\as Scriptune,"

1649; "Grammatica IV. Linguarum," 1659;
d. 5 June, 1667. His son, Jean Jacques,
b. 1652 ; d. iS Dec. 1735.
HoTTOMAN, see Hotmail

.

HouBiGANT, Charles Fran9ois, French orien-

talist; b. 1686; published "Biblia Hebraica,"
with notes, 1753-54; d. 31 Oct. 1 783.

HouBRAKEN, Arnold, Dutch painter and
writer; 6. 28 March, 1660; published " Lives
of the Dutch and Flemish painters, "* in Dutch

;

d. 14 Oct. 1 7 19. His son, Jacob, engraver;

1698; d. 1780.

HouDiN, Jean Eugfene Robert, French con-

juror; 6. 6 Dec. 1805; began to exhibit pub-
licly about 1830 ;

employed by the emperor of

France to confound the wizards in Algeria,

1856; published "Confidences d'un Presti-

digiteur," 1858; "Les Tricheries des Grecs
Devoices," 186 1.

HouDON, Jean Antoine, French sculptor

;

6. 1741 ; exhibited his "Morpheus," 1771 ;

bust of Catherine II., and others, 1 773

;

"Diana," 1781; d. 16 July, 182S.
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HoucHAED, Jean, French republican general

;

h. 1 740 ; served in the seven years' war,

1756-63 ; commanded against the invading

alKes ; defeated them at Hondschoot, 8 Sept.

1793 ; accused of incapacity, tried, and exe-

cuted, 1 7 Nov, 1 793.

HoUDKY, Vincent, French Jesuit preacher
;

6. 22 Jan. 1631 ;
published " Bibliothfeque des

Prddicateurs," 1712 ; d 29 March, 1729.

HouEL, Jean Pierre Louis Laurent ; &. June,

1735 5
published " Voyage Pittoresque des

lies de la Sicile," &c.
; 1782-87; d. 14 Nov.

1813.

HouEL, Nicolas, French philanthropist

;

founded at Paris the Maison de la Charitd

Chretien, 1578, of which he published the
" Avertissement et Declaration," 1580.

Hough, John, theologian; h. 1651 ; elected

president of Magdalene College, Oxford ; for-

cibly expelled by James II., after protest,

Oct. 1687 ;
restored, Sept. 1688

;
bishop of

Lichfield, 1699; of Worcester, 1717 ; d. 8

March, 1743.
Houghton, Antony, major; h. about 175° I

travelled in North Africa ; d. there after

1793-
Houghton, see Milnes.

HouLLiER (Hollerius), Jacques, French physi-

cian
;
opposed Galenism ; introduced the use

of the Seton and Arab remedies; d. 1562.

HouMAYOUN, see Houmayun.
HousTOUN, or Houston, William, M.D.,

botanist ; h. about 1695 ; d. 14 July,

1733-
HouTMAN, Cornells, Dutch navigator

;

h. about 1560; founder of the Dutch com-
merce in India ; went on an expedition to the

Indian archipelago, 1595-97 ', published his

"Diarium Nauticum," 1598 ; d. about 1605.

HouTTEViLLE, Alexandre Claude Fran§ois,

French theologian; h. 1 686; published "Vdritd
de la Eeligion Chr^tienne prouv^e par les

Faits," 1722; led to controversy; d. 8 Nov.

1742.
HovEDEN, Roger de ; wrote " Aunales Eerum

Anglicarum, 732-1202."

Hovel, see Heveliiis.

How or Howe, William, physician and
botanist; b. 1619; published (the fiLrst sketch

of a flora) "Phytologia Britannica," 1650;
d. Sept. 1656.

Howard, dukes of Norfolk

:

John ; created earl marshal and duke of Norfolk, 28

June, 1483 ; killed at the battle of Bosworth Field, 22

Aug. 1485.
Thomas, son ; attainted, 1485 ; created earl of Surrey,

1489 ; as high admiral, cleared the seas of the French,

1513; defeated the Scotch at the battle of Flodden
Field, 9 Sept. 151 3 ; duke of Norfolk, Feb. 1514 ;

attainted by Henry VIII., 27 Jan. 1547 ; imprisoned
till July, IS53 ; d. 25 Aug. 1554.
Thomas, son ; b. 10 March, 1536 ; married heiress of

the Fitz-Albans, earls of Arundel, 1556 ; beheaded
for conspiring to dethrone the queen and marry the
queen of Scots, 2 Jxme, 1572.

Howard, Henry, earl of Surrey; h. about

1515 ; beheaded 19 Jan. 1547.
Served under his father in Scotland , . 1542
Field-marshal of the army in France , . 1544
Ordered to return to England . . . . 1546
Beheaded (ostensibly for high treason, in quarter-
ing the arms of Edward the Confessor, but
really through the jealousy of the Seymours,
uncles to prince Edward) . . .19 Jan. 1547
Howard, earls of Carlisle :

I. Charles, diplomatist ; b. 1629; published "Eela-
tion of Three Embassies to Muscovy, Sweden, and
Denmark," 1663 ; d. 1686.

5. Frederick ; b. 28 May, 1748 ; lord-lieutenant of

Ireland, Dec. 1780—April, 1782 ; published " Trage-
dies and Poems," t8oi ; d. 4 Sept. 1825.

7. George William Frederick ; b. 18 April, 1802
As lord Moi-peth, chief secretary for Ireland

April 1835—Sept. 1841
Chief commissioner of woods and forests

July, 1846—March, 1850
Chancellor of the duchy of Lancaster

March, 1850—Feb. 1852
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland 28 Feb. 1855—12

March, 1858; 18 June, 1829—Nov. 1864
d. 5 Dec. 1864

Howard, Catharine, queen of England

;

h. about 1520 ; married to Henry VIII., 28
July, 1540; accused of incontinence; be-

headed, 12 Feb. 1542.

Howard, Charles, lord Effingham, earl of

Nottingham; b. 1536; lord high admiral,

1585 ; commanded the fleet against the

armada, 1588; d. 14 Dec. 1624.

Howard, Frances, countess of Essex

;

b. 1594; married to the earl of Essex, about

1607; divorced, and married to Eobert Carr,

earl of Somerset; they were condemned for the

murder of Sir Thomas Overbury, 25 May,
1 6 16; reprieved; pardoned; d. 1632.

Howard, lieutenant Edward, E.N., nautical

novelist; published " Old Commodore," 1837 ;

"Eattlin the Eeefer," 1838; " Jack Ashore,"

1840, &c. ; d. 30 Dec. 1841,

Howard, George Edmund, poet, and politi-

cian ; b. abovit 1725; published "Almeyda"
and other plays, 1769-78; "Treatises on the

Exchequer Court," &c. ; d. 1 786.

Howard, Henry, earl of Northampton;
b. about 1539; published "Defensative against

the Poyson of supposed Prophecies," 1583 ;

implicated in the infamous marriage of the

countess of Essex with the earl of Somerset,

and the murder of Sir Thomas Overbury, 1613

;

d. 15 June, 1 6 14.

Howard, Henry, E.A., historical painter;

b. 31 Jan. 1769; exhibited "^neas and An-
chises," 1796; "Birth of Venus," 1829; d. 5*

Oct. 1847.

Howard, Henry, of Corby; h. 2 July, 1757 ;

published " Memorials of the Howard Family,"

1834, and other works; d. I March, 1842.

Howard, John, philanthropist ; b. 2 Sept.

1726; sheriff of Bedford, 1773; investigated

into the state of our prisons, 1773-75 5 S^^^
evidence 'before the house of commons which

led to amendment, 1774; visited many prisons
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on the continent, 1775, etseq.; published "State
of Prisons in England and Wales," 1777-84;
" Account of the Principal Lazarettos in

Europe," 1789 ; d. at Kherson, 20 Jan.

1790.

Howard, Luke, chemist; b. 28 Nov. 1772 ;

published " Essay on Clouds" (classifying them
into cirrus, cumulus, stratus, &c.), 1802;
"Climate of London," 1818-20; d. 21 March,
1864.

Howard, Philip, earl of Arundel ; 6. 28 June,

1557 ;
persecuted by Elizabeth

;
attainted,

1589 ; d. in the Tower, 19 Oct. 1595.
Howard de Walden, Charles Augustus Ellis,

baron, diplomatist; b. 5 June, 1799; envoy to

Sweden, 1832 ; to Portugal, 1833 ; to Belgium,

1846; d. 29 Aug. 1868.

Howard, Sir Robert, royalist, poet, and
historian; b. 1626; published Poems, 1660

;

" History of Edward II. and Kichard II.,"

1692 ;
" History of Religion," 1694 ; d. 3 Sept.

1698.

Howe, Elias, American machinist; b. 18 19;
patented the sewing machine, 1847 > ^- 3 Sept.

1867.

Howe, John, puritan; b. 17 May, 1630;
domestic chaplain to Oliver Cromwell, about

1654; dissenting minister, 1675; fled to the

continent; returned, 1685 ;
published "The

Living Temple" and "Delighting in God,"

1674; d. 2 April, 1705.
Howe, Richard Howe, earl, admiral, called

by the sailors "Black Dick ;
" b. 1725 ; served

against the Fi'ench in the West Indies, &c.,

1743-57 j
against the Americans, 1776-78 ;

viscount, April, 1782 ; first lord of the ad-

miralty, Dec. 1783; earl, Aug. 1788; defeated

the French fleet off Ushant, i June, 1794; d. 5
Aug. 1799.
Howe, William, baron, general; b. 1725;

served in the American war
;

compelled to

evacuate Boston, 17 March ; defeated the

Americans at Long Island, 27 Aug. 1776 ; took
New York, 15 Sept. 1776; defeated Washing-
ton at Brandywine, 1 1 Sept. 1777; repulsed

Washington at Germanstown with much difii-

culty, 4 Oct. 1777; embarked for England, 8
May, 1778; d. 18 14.

Howe, Charles ; 6. 1661
;
published "Devout

Meditations;" d. 1745.
HowEL Dha, the Good, prince of South Wales,

907 ; of all Wales, 939 ; enacted laws about 911;
went to Rome, 913; submitted to Athelstane,

926 ; d. 948.
Howell, James, historian ; b. about 1 596

;

travelled on the continent to study glass manu-
facture, 1619; became a Jesuit, 1621 ; M.P.
for Richmond, 1627 ;

employed by Strafford

about 1632 ; clerk of the council, 1640 ; im-

prisoned, 1643-49; made royal historiographer

by Charles II. about 1661 ; his "Epistblse Ho-
Elianae," printed, 1645-55; c^- Nov. 1666.

Howell, William, historian ; b. about 1630 ;

published " Institution of General History,"

1662 ; "Ecclesiastical History," 1685 ; d. 1683.

HowiCK, see Grey, Earls.

Howell, William, evangelical clergyman
;

b. 1778; d. 18 Nov. 1832.

HowiTT, William, quaker, poet and writer
;

6. 1795; married Mary Botham, 1821 ; to-

gether pubhshed " The Forest Minstrel,"

1823; "Book of the Seasons," 1831, &c.
;

piiblished " History of Priestcraft," 1834 ;
they

settled in Heidelberg, 1840 ; he published
" Rural and Domestic Life in Germany,"
1842 ;

(both have written many works for

the young;) established "Howitt's Journal,"

1847 ;
published " Illustrated History of

England," 1861 ;
" Northern Heights of

London," 1869.

Howley, William, archbishop of Canterbury
;

b. 1765; bishop of London, 1813; archbishop,

1828; d. II Feb. 1848.

HoziER, Pierre d', sievir de la Garde, French
genealogist; b. lO July, 1592 ;

patronised by
Louis XIV

;
co-operated with Renaudot in the

"Gazette de France," 1631 ;
pubhshed his

" Recueil Armorial de Bretagne," 1638 ;
" Noms

&c. des Chevaliers de I'Ordre du St. Esprit,"

1643 ; left 150 vols, of MSS. of "G^n^alogie des

Families de la France ;" d. I Dec. 1660. His
relative, Louis-Pierre d' ; b. 20 Nov. 1685 ;

published "Armorial G^ndral de la France,"

1736-68 ; d. 25 Sept. 1767.
HuARTE Navorro, Juan de Dios, Spanish

physician and philosopher ; b. about 1530 ;

published his " Ex^men de Ingenios," ("Trial

of the Wits,") 1593; d. about 1600.

HuBER, Frangois, blind naturalist, son of

Jean, (below); b. 2 July, 1750; studied bees

by the help of his wife and his secretary,

F. Burnens
;

published " Nouvelles Obser-

vations sur les Abeilles, 1796 ;" d. 22 Oct.

1830. His son, Pierre, published " Re-
cherches sur les Fourmis," 1810; d. 22 Dec.

1840.

Huber, Jean, Genevese painter and cutter of

silhouettes ; 6. 1 722 ; studied aeronautics
;
pub-

lished " Note sur la mani^re de diriger les

Ballons fondle sur le vol des Oiseaux," 1784 ;

d. 1790.

Huber, Johann Jacob, Swiss botanist and
anatomist ; b. ii Sept. 1 707 ;

published " Posi-

tiones Anatomico-Botanicae," 1733 >
" ^®

Medulla Spinali," 1 739; d. 6 July, 1778.

Huber, Johann, Rudolph, painter, (" the

Tintoretof Switzerland"); b. 1668; d. 8 Feb.

1748.

Huber, Marie, Swiss theologian ; b. 1695 >

published " Systeme des Anciens et Modemes
concilia," 1731-57 ;

" Lettres sur la Religion,"

1738 ; d. 13 Jime, 1753.
Huber, Michel, French translator from the

German; b. 1727; d. 15 April, 1804.
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HuBER, Ulric, Dutch jurist ; 6. 13 March,

1636; published " De Jure Civitatis," 1672;
" Positiones Juris," 1682 ;

" De Jure Popu-
laris," &c., 1689 ;

" Institutiones Historise

Civilis," 1692 ; d. 8 Nov, 1694.

HuBER, Victor Aim^, German philanthropist

;

h. 1 800 ; one of the leaders of the co-operative

movement
;
published, (in German), " English

Universities," 1839-40; d. 19 July, 1869.

Hubert, Saint, apostle of the Ardennes ; con-

verted about 683 ; became a bishop ; d. 727.

Hubert, Prangois, French engraver; b. 1744;
d. 1809.

HtiBNER, Johann, German historian and geo-

grapher ; h. 17 March, 1668 ; cZ. 31 March, 1731.

Hubert, Nicolas, Prench sculptor ; d. about

1670.

HucBALD, or HuGBALD, monk of St. Amand,
Tournay ; h. 840 ; wrote "Enchiridion Musicae

;

"

d. 20 June, 930.
HucHTENBURGH, Johan van, Dutch painter

and engraver of battle-pieces ; b. 1 646 ; d. 1733.
HuDDE, Jan, Dutch mathematician; b. 1633;

said to have resolved the quadi-ature of the

hyperbole; d. 16 April, 1704.

Hudson, George, b. about 1800; termed "the
railway king," 1845-46; M.P. for Sunderland,

1845-59-
Hudson, Henry, navigator; b. about 1550 ;

discovered "Hudson's Bay," Aug. 1609; his

crew mutinied, and set him and his son, and
seven others, adrift in a boat, 21 June, 161 1

;

probably dro%vned.

Hudson, John, D.D., philologist; b. 1662;
edited " Geographise Veteres Scriptores

Grseci Minores," 1698; "Plavii Josephi Opera,"

1720 ; d. 27 Nov. 1 719.

Hudson, Thomas, portrait painter: b. 1701;
d. 26 Jan. 1779.
Hudson, William, naturalist; b. about 1730;

published " Plora Anglica," 1762; d. 23 May,
1793-
Hue, Prangois, faithful servant of Louis
XVL and his family ; b. 1757 ;

published

"DernieresAnnies de Louis XVI.," 1806; d. 17
Jan. 1 8 19.

HuERTA, see La Huerta.

HuET, Pierre Daniel, bishop of Avranches,
classical scholar; b. 8 Feb. 1 630 ;

accompanied
Bochart to Sweden, 1652; declined to become
tutor to his son, 1659 ;

published " Histoire

du Commerce et de la Navigation des Anciens,"

1 716; chief editor of the Delphin classics,

1674-91; " Demonstratio EvangeUca," 1679;
d. 26 Jan. 1 72 1.

HuFELAND, Christoph Wilhelm, German
physician; &. 12 Aug, 1762; wrote, in German,
" on the Uncertainty of Death, and the means
of proving it," 1 791; " Macrobiotik ; the art

of prolonging Life," 1796; d. 25 Aug, 1836,

HtiFNAGEL, or HoFNAGEL, George, Flemish
painter; b. 1545; d. 1 600.

Hugh, see Hngo.
Hughes, John, poet; b. 1677; wrote in the

" Tatler," " Spectator," " Guardian ;

" edited

Spenser, 1 715; d. (day of the performance of

his tragedy, "The Siege of Damascus,") 17
Feb. 1720. His brother Jabez, b. 1685 ; trans-

lated novels of Cervantes, 1729; d. 17 Jan. 1 731.

Hughes, Thomas, M.P., novelist ; b. 20 Oct.

1823; published "Tom Brown's Schooldays,"

1856; " Scouring of the White Horse," 1858;
"Tom Brown at Oxford," 1 86 1 ; M.P. for

Lambeth, 1865-68; for Prome, 1868.

Hugo, king of Italy, son of Thibault, count of

Ailes ; married Marozia, the courtesan ruler of

Rome, 931 ;
governed cruelly ; subdued by

Berenger; returned to Prance; d. soon after

14 April, 947.
Hugo, Charles Louis, Prench historian;

b. March, 1667; wrote on history of Lorraine;

and " Ordinis Prsemonstratensis Annales,"

1734-36; d. 2 Aug. 1739.
Hugo, Herman, Belgian scholar; b. 1588;

published "De Scribendi Origine," 1617; "Pia
Desideria," 1628; d. ii Sept. 1629.

Hugo, Victor Marie, vicomte, French poet,

dramatist, and novelist; b. 26 Feb. 1802.

Published "Odes," 1821 ;
" Cromwell," and "Le

Dernier Jour d'un Condamne," 1829; "Notre
Dame de Paris," 1831 ;

" Les Feuilles d'Au-
tomne," 1832; " Lettres sur le Rhin" . 1841

Made a peer by Louis Philippe . .16 April, 1845
Became democratic, 1849 ; banished . . . 1851

Lived in exile since 1852

Published " Napoleon le Petit," 1852 ;
" Les

Miserables," 3 April, 1862; "Les Travailleurs

de la Mer," 1866 ;
" L'Homme qui rit" . . 1869

HuGUES d' Amiens, archbishop of Rouen;
opposed Henry I. of England; wrote " De
Hseresibus," " De Fide Catholica

;
" d. ii

Nov. 1 164.

HuGUES, abbot of Cluny; b. 1024; indepen-

dent supporter of the papacy ; mediator be-

tween Henry IV. and Gregory VII.; d. 29
April, 1 109.

HuGUES, abbot of Plavigny; b. 1065; wrote
" Chronicon Verdunense;" d. after Iii5-

HuGUES, archbishop of Lyons
;
supporter of

Gregory VII. in his efforts to exalt the papacy
;

d. 7 Oct. 1 106.

HuGUES DE FouiLLOi, canon of St. Augustin,

French theologian ; said to have written " De
Claustro Animae," " De Animae Medicin^,"
" De Avibus," " De Area Noe Mystica De-

scriptio," &c, ; d. after 1173.

HuGUES DE St, Cher, Prench theologian ;

wrote "Concordances," '* Speculum Ecclesiae,"

" Tractatus super Missam," &c,; d. 19 March,

1263.

HuGUES de Ste. Marie, monk of Pleury
;

wrote " Chronicon Ploriacense," and " De
Potestate Regali et de SacerdotaK Dignitate;"

d. about II 30.

HuGUES DE St. Victor, French theologian

;

b. 1048; d. II Feb. 1141.
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HuGUES LE Grand, or le Blanc, count of

Paris and duke of Trance, father of Hugues
Capet.

Defeated Charles the Simple, near Soissons, and
proclaimed Rodolph, duke of Burgundy, king
of part of France 923
Made war with Louis IV 938
Defeated him at Chateau Porcein . . . 941
Made peace 942
Excommunicated at the council of Ingelheim 948
Received Burgundy and Aquitaine from Lothaire,
whom he had made king, 954 . d. 16 June, 956

Hugues Capet, count of Paris, duke, after-

wards king of jPrance ; h. about 946 ; suc-

ceeded his father, Hugues le Grand, 16

June, 956; at the death of Louis V., last of

the Carlovingians, crowned king, 3 July, 987;
had his son Robert crowned, 987; d. 24 Oct.

996.
HuLDRlCH, Johann Jacob, Swiss theologian

;

6. 1683 ; edited " Historia Jeshua Nazareni,"

1705; "Gentilis Obtrectator," 1744; d. 25
May, 1 73 1.

HuLLAH, John, musician and composer

;

6. about 1812 ; established his system of teach-

ing, 1840; published his "Lectures on the
History of Modern Music " (given at the Royal
Institution, London), 1861-65.

Hullmandel, Charles Joseph, lithographer;

I. 15 June, 1789; d. 15 Nov. 1850.

Hull, Thomas, poet; h. 1728; published

"Richard Plantagenet," 1774; d. 1 808.

Hulls, Jonathan
;
published a description of

a machine for using steam as a motive power
for boats, 1737.
Hulse, Rev, John, founder of the Hulsean

lectureship at Cambridge ; &. 1 708 ; d. 1 790.

Hulst, Pieter van der, Dutch painter ; 6. 18

Feb. 1652 ; d. 1708.

HuMAYUN, padishah or emperor of Hindostan,
grand mogul ; h. 6 March, 1 508 ; succeeded his

father, Baber, 1530; defeated by the Afghans,

27 June, 1539, 17 May, 1540; a fugitive

received by the shah of Persia, 1 542, who vainly

endeavoured to restore him, 1 545; recovered

his throne, 1555; d. 24 Jan. 1556.

Humbert, French cardinal, theologian; d. about

1063.

Humbert, French theologian; 6. about 1200;
elected general of the Dominicans, 1 254; wrote
"Officium Ecclesiasticum Universum," &c.

;

resigned the generalship, 1263; d. 14 July,

1277.

Humbert I. II., dauphins of Viennois, &c.

:

I. married Anne, heiress of Guigues VII., and
founded the third race of dauphins, 1281 . d. 1307

II. b. 1313; dauphin, 1333; ceded Dauphiny and
the Viennois to Philip V I. of France ; and be-

came a monk, 17 July, 1349 . d. 22 May, 1355

Humbert, prince of Piedmont, heir to the

king of Italy; h. 14 March, 1844; married
IMargaret, princess of Savoy, sister of Thomas,
diike of Genoa (6. 20 Nov. 1851), 22 April,

1868.

Humbert, Joseph Amable, French general;

h. 25 NoY. 1755.

Commanded the troops invading Ireland ; landed
at Killala, 22 Aug. ; defeated and compelled to
surrender, 8 Sept. 1798; served in St. Domingo,
1802; suspected by Bonaparte; went to America,
1803 ; engaged in the war in Mexico ; d. in

United States 27 Feb. 1823

Humboldt, Carl Wilhelm von, baron, Prus-

sian statesman, philologist, philosopher, and
poet; b. 22 June, 1767; d. 8 April, 1835.

Went to Paris with Campe .... 1789
Published (in German) "Ideas on the Organisa-
tion of the State " 1792
Became friend of SchiUer and Goethe , . 1793
Travelled in France, Spain, &c. . . .1797-98
"Wrote his commentary on Goethe's "Hermann
und Dorothea" 1799
Minister of public instruction . . . 1809
Founded the university of Berlin . . . 1810
Minister plenipotentiary at Vienna . June, i8io
Very influential in the diplomatic conferences of

1813-15
Owing to the reaction in Prussian politics, ex-

cluded from the ministry by decree . 31 Dec. 1819
Kead his great memoir on comparative philology
at the academy of Berlin . . 29 June, 1820

Humboldt, Friedrich Heinrich Alexander
von, baron, brother of Carl Wilhelm, Prussian

philosopher and naturalist; h. 14 Sept. 1769;
d. 6 May, 1859.

Studied under IlejTie and Blumenbach . . 1787-89
Travelled in Holland, France, and England with
George Forster the naturalist . . . 1790
Studied in the school of mines under "Werner at
Freiberg; published "Specimen Flora) Subter-
ranea; Fribergensis " 1793
Director of the mines in Anspach and Bayreuth

1792-97
Published a work on the irritability of muscular
fibres ........ 1797-99
Studied meteorology at Salzburg . . . 1797-98
Travelled with Aimo Bonpland in Spain, 1798-99 ;

Explored Teneritfe, July, 1799 ; South America,
Mexico, &c Feb. 1800—Aug. 1804
Published " Voyages aux Eegions Equinoxiales
du Nouveau Continent " .... 1809-25
" Vues des Cordilliires et Monuments des Peuples
indigenes de I'Anu'rique " .... 1810
"Essai Politique sur Nouveau Espagne" . 1811
Studied chemistry and other sciences with Gay-
Lussac and BerthoUet at Paris . . . 1805-27
Examined Vesuvius with von Buch . . 1805
Published " Ansichten der Nature" . . 1808
Returned to Berlin 1827
Travelled in Central Asia with Ehrenbeig and
Gustav Rose 1829
Frequently visited Paris 1829-48
Published " Examen Critique de la Geographie
du Nouveau Continent," 1835-38; "Asia Cen-
trale," 1843 ; Kosmos, vol. I.—I V. . . 1835-58
Present at the baptism of the prince of "Wales
in London 15 Jan. 1842

Hume, David, Scotch historian and philoso-

pher ; b. 26 April, 1 7 1 1 ; a merchant's clerk at

Bristol, 1734; settled in France to study,

1735-39; returned to London, 1737 ;
published

"Treatise on Human Nature," 1739; Essays,

Moral and Political, 1741 ; "Political Dis-

courses," 1752; "History of England," 1754-

62; "Natural History of Religion," 1755;
d. 25 Aug. 1776.
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Hume, David, Scotch lawyer, nephew of the

historian; h. 1756; published "Commentaries
on the Law of Scotland," 1797 ; d. 30 Aug.
1838.

Hume, James Deacon, political economist;

1). 28 April, 1774; published "On the Corn
Laws," 1815 and 1834; "Laws of the Cus-

toms," 1835; d. 12 Jan. 1842.

Hume, Joseph, Scotch politician ; h. Jan. 1777;
a surgeon and paymaster, made a fortune in

India, 1800, et seq. ; M.P. for Weymouth, 1812

;

Montrose, 1818-30; for Middlesex, 1830; Kil-

kenny, 1837; Montrose, 1842; vigorously pro-

moted parliamentary and financial reform;

detected an Orange plot, 1835 ; d. 20 Feb. 1855.

Hummel, Johann Nepomuk, German pianist

and composer (of "Mathilde von Guise," an
oj^era, &c.); h. 14 Nov, 1778; d. 17 Oct. 1837.

Humphrey, Laurence, theologist and scholar

;

h. about 1527; dean of Winchester, 1 580;
vnrote " Life of Bishop Jewell," 1573 ; d. 1 Feb.

1590.

Humphrey, Pelham, musical composer
;

I. 1647; d. 14 July, 1674.
Humphrey, David, American poet; h. 1753;

ambassador in Portugal, 1792-97 ;
Spain, 1797-

1802; pubhshed "Poems" ("Ode to Mount
Vernon," &c.), 1804; d. 21 Feb. 1818.

Humphreys, Henry Noel, antiquary and natu-

ralist, &c. ; b. 1810; published "Art of Illumi-

nation," 1849; "Ancient Coins and Medals,"

1850; "Coinage of British Empire," 1854;
"British Moths," new ed. i860.

Humphries, John, musical composer ; d. about

1730.

HuNALD, duke of Aquitaine ; b. about 705 ;

submitted to Charles Martel, 732 ; but rebelled

against his son Pepin, 742-44; abdicated, entered

a monastery, 746; at the death of his son

Waifre, rebelled against Charlemagne; aban-
doned by his army

;
given up to him, 769

;

escaped to Italy ; d. at siege of Pavia, 774,
HuNAULD, Frangois Joseph, French anato-

mist; b. 24 Feb. 1 701 ;
published "Le Chirur-

gien Mddecin," 1726; d. 15 Dec. 1742,
HuNNERic, son of Genseric, king of the Van-

dals in Africa; hostage for his father at the

court of Valentinian, 435 ; succeeded his father,

477 ; as an Arian, persecuted the catholics
;

d. 484.
HuNNiADES, Johannes Corvinus, Hungarian

general, voivode of Transylvania, (said doubt-

fully to have been the illegitimate son of the

emperor Sigismund) ; b. about 1400 ; c^. 10
Sept. 1456.

Victorious over the Turks in the war . . 1440-42
Defeated them at Kunobitza . . 24 Dec. 1443
Opposed the breaking the truce, and the disas-
trous battle of Varna . . . . 10 Nov. 1444
Kegent for the young king . . . 1444, et seq.

Defeated by the Turks at Cossova . 17-19 Oct. 1448
Dispersed the Turkish fleet in the Danube, 14
July; made Mahomet II. raise the siege of

Belgrade, 21 July . d. of his wounds, 10 Sept. 1456

HuNNius, Gille, German protestant theolo-

gian; b. 21 Dec. 1550; pubhshed "Calvinus
Judaizans," 1 593; rf. 4 April, 1603.

Hunt, Frederick Knight, editor of the
"Daily News;" b. April, 1814; d. 18 Nov. 1854.
Hunt, Henry, radical politician ; b. 6 Nov.

1773 ; a rich farmer, 1797 ; held political

meetings, 18 1 6-19; condemned to fine and im-
prisonment for sedition at Manchester, 15
May, 1820; elected M.P. for Preston, 1830;
d. 15 Feb. 1835.

Hunt, James, Ph. D., physiologist; b. 1833 ;

founder and first president of the Anthropolo-
gical Society, which first met, 24 Feb. 1863 ;

d. 28 Aug. 1869.

Hunt, James Henry Leigh, poet and essayist

;

b. 19 Oct. 1784; joined his brother, John, in

editing the "Examiner," 1808
;

granted a
pension, 1847; published "Story of Bimini,"

1816; "Foliage Poems," 181 8; " BecoUections
of Byron," 1828 ; "Sir Balph Esher," 1832;
"Men, Women, and Books," 1846; "The
Town," 1848; "Autobiography," 1850; d. 28
Aug. 1859.
Hunt, Robert, geologist, keeper of mining

records; b. 6 Sept. 1 809; published "Poetry
of Science;" "Panthea," 1849; "Besearches
on Light," new ed. 1854.

Hunt, Thomas, professor of Hebrew ; b. 1696

;

published "De Benedictione Jacobi," 1728;
d. 31 Oct. 1774.
Hunt, William, water-colour painter of coun-

try children, flowers, fruit, &c. ; b. 1790; d. lO

Feb. 1864.

Hunt, William Holman, painter, pre-

Baphaelite ; b. 1827 ; exhibited "Converted
British Family sheltering," 1850; "Light of

the World," and "Awakened Conscience,"

1854; "Scapegoat," 1856; "Finding of the

Saviour," i860.

Hunter, Alexander, Scotch physician and
agriculturist; b. 1733; published "Observa-
tions on the Cure of Phthisis," 1792; "New
Method of Baising Wheat," 1796 ; d. 17 May,
1809.

Hunter, Anne, wife of John, the surgeon,

poet; b. 1742; wrote "Mermaid's Song," and
other poems, set by Haydn

;
published "Poems,"

1802; d. 1821.

Hunter, Henry, Scotch minister; b. 1741 ;

published " Sacred Biography," 1785-92; d. 27
Oct. 1802.

Hunter, John, Scotch surgeon; b. 12 Feb.

1728; d. 16 Oct. 1793.

Brought up as a turner; went to London, and
studied under his brother, William . . .1748
Accompanied the army to Belleisle . . 1761-62

Devoted himself to the study of physiology . 1763
Surgeon extraordinary to the king . . . 1776
Acquired the skeleton of the Irish giant, (now in

College of Surgeons) 1783
Published "Natural History of the Human Teeth,"

1771-78, and many papers ; his collection, which
cost ;C 70,000, bought by the nation for;£;i5,ooo.
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HuNTEK, E.ev. Joseph, antiquary, assistant-

keeper of the public records; b. 1783; pub-

lished "History of Hallamshire," 1819 ;
" South

Yorkshire," 1828-31 ; "Historical Tracts,"

1849; d. 9 May, 1861.

HuNTEK, Kobert, governor of New York,

1 7 10; of Jamaica, 1728; wrote the "Letter

on Enthusiasm," attributed to Swift ; c^. 31

March, 1734.
Hunter, William, Scotch M.D., (brother of

John) ; h. 2 May, 1718 ; came to London, 1742

;

published "Anatomy of the Gravid Uterus,"

1775 ; "Medical ConMnentaries," 1762; d. 30
March, 1783.

Hunter, William, Scotch surgeon and orien-

talist ; b. about 1 760 ;
employed in Java

;
pro-

fessor at Calcutta, 1784-94; published "Ac-
count of Pegu," 1784; secretary of Asiatic

Society, 1794- 1808; d. 181 5.

Huntingdon, see Henry of Huntingdon.

Huntingdon, Selina, countess of, daughter of

Washington Shirley, earl Ferrers ; b. 1 707

;

married Theophilus, earl of Huntingdon, 1728;

widow, 13 Oct. 1746; became a patron of

Whitfield, and founded the sect of Calvinistic

methodists, termed the Countess of Hunting-

don's Connexion ; founded a college at Tre-

vecca, in Wales ; o^. 17 June, 1791.

Huntingford, George, bishop of Hereford;

h. 1 748 ; master of Winchester school, 1 789 ;

bishop of Gloucester, 1801 ; of Hereford,

181 5 ;
published "Introduction to Writing

Greek," 1782; "Call to Union with the

Established Church," 1800 ; d. 29 April,

1832.

Huntington, Robert, theologian and oriental-

ist; b. Feb, 1636; chaplain at Aleppo, 1670;
travelled in Syria, Egypt, &c., 1677-82

;
bishop

of Raphoe ; d. before consecration, 2 Sept.

1701.

Huntington, William, S. S. (sinner saved),

Calvinist dissenting preacher ; b. 1 744 ; wrote
" Arminian Skeleton," " Bank of Faith," &c.

;

d. Aug. 18 13.

Huntsman, Benjamin, of Sheflfield, inventor

of cast steel; b. 1704; d. 1776.

HuoT, Jean Jacques Nicolas, French natu-

ralist; b. 1790; published "Fossils Animaux
et Vdgetaux," 1836; d. 19 May, 1845.

HuPPAZOLi, Francesco, Piedmontese centena-

rian ; b. 15 March, 1587; said to have been
five times married, and to have had twenty-

four legitimate, and twenty-five illegitimate

children ; d. 27 Jan. 1702.

HuRD, Richard, bishop of Worcester, philolo-

gist; 6. 1720; pupil and friend of Warburton;
preceptor of the prince of Wales, 1776; pub-

lished a "Commentary on Horace," 175 1;
" Remarks on Hume's Essay on Religion,"

1757; "Dialogues on Sincerity," &c., 1759,
and 1765 ;

bishop of Worcester, 1 781; d. 28

May, 1808.

HuRDis, Rev. James, poet ; b. 1 763 ;
pub-

lished "Village Curate," 1788; "Favourite
Village," 1800; d. 23 Dec. 1801.

HuRE, Charles, French theologian ; b. 7 Nov.
1639; published " Dictionnaire Universel de
I'Ecriture Sainte," 1715 ; d. 12 Nov. 171 7.

Hus, or Huss, Janos, Bohemian reformer;
b. 6 July, 1373; burnt, 6 July, 1415.
Preached against the clergy at Prague, and wrote
his " De Sanguine Christi," (fee. . about 1405
Rector of the university ; quarrelled with the
archbishop Sbynko ; forbidden to preach by the
pope 1409
Appealed to pope Alexander V. ; summoned to
Kome ; refused to go; published "De Libris
Haereticorum legendis" .... 1410
Defended Wickliffe from the charge of heresy 141

1

Opposed the pope's bull against Ladislas of Bo-
hemia 1411
Wrote " Vita et Moribus Antichristi," &c. ;

arrived at Constance with a safe-conduct from
the emperor Sigisniund ... 3 Nov. 1414
Arrested and imprisoned, 28 Nov. ; his release
demanded in vain .... Dec. 1414
Commissaries appointed by the pope to try him

;

removed to Gottleben, and kept in chains
March, 1415

Accused of heresy before the council of Con-
stance 7 June, 1415
Refused to submit to the decision, or retract

9 June, 1415
Condemned, and burnt .... 6 July, 1415

Huskisson, WiUiam, statesman and political

economist; b. 11 March, 1 770; d. 15 Sept.

1830.
Present at the taking of the Bastile 14 July, 1789
Member of the club of 1789 . . . 1789-90
Saved the life of M. de Champcenetz, governor
of the Tuileries .... 10 Aug. 1792
Private secretary to lord Gower . . 1792
Attached to the alien office . . . J793
Obtained the friendship of Canning . 1794
Under secretary of war .... 1795-1801
M.P. for Morpeth 1796
Secretary of the treasury .... 1806-9
Published "The Question concerning the Depre-
ciation of our Currency " .... 18 10
Chief Commissioner of Woods . . Aug. 1814
Elected M. P. for Liverpool . . 15 Feb. 1823
President of the board of trade ^promoted free
trade) Feb. 1823—Aug. 1827
Colonial secretary . . Aug. 1827—May, 1828
Killed by accident at the opening of the Liver-
pool and Manchester railway . . 15 Sept. 1830

HussoN, Jean Honor»5 Aristide, French
sculptor; b. 2 July, 1803; gained first prize

for his " Theseus conquering the Minotaur,"
1830; d. 4 Aug. 1864.

HuTCHESON, Francis, Scotch philosopher

;

b. 8 Aug. 1694 ; his "System of Moral Philo-
sophy" pubhshed 1755 ; d. 1747.
HuTCHiNS, Jolin ; b. 1698 ; his "History and

Antiquities of Dorset" published 1 774; d. 21
June, 1773.
HuTCHiNS, Thomas, American geographer

and physicist ; b. about 1 730 ;
published " Ex-

periments on the Dipping Needle," 1775 ;

"Description of Virginia," 1778; of Louisiana,

1784 ; d. 20 April, 17S8.

Hutchinson, John Hely, Irish lawyer

;

b. 1715 ;
secretary for Ireland, 1777; d. 1794.
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Hutchinson, earls of Donoughmore :

EiCHARD Hely, son of John; b. 2 Jan. 1756;
earnest advocate of catholic emancipation,
1807-20; created earl, 1821 . . d. 25 Aug. 1825
John Hely, brother, general ; b. 15 May, 1757 ;

fought in Flanders, 1794 ; succeeded Aber-
cromby in the command in Egypt, and com-
pelled the French to capitulate, July 1801

d. 6 July, 1832

Hutchinson, John, Hebraist, mystic, and
naturalist ; b. 1674 ;

published "Moses's Prin-

cipia," &c., in opposition to NeA^iion, and as-

serting the Old Testament to be a complete
system of natural history and theology, 1 724 ;

his works published, 1749-65 ; d. 28 Aug.
1737-
Hutchinson, John, colonel ; one of the judges

of Charles I. ; member of the council of state,

Jan. 1649; showed many kindnesses to the

royalists, &c.
;
exempted from punishment of

the judges of Charles L, 1660; d. ii Sept.

1664.

Hutchinson, Lucy, wife ; h. (Apsley) 1620

;

wrote Memoirs of her husband and herself,

published 1806; d. ii Oct. 1659.
Hutchinson, Thomas, Anglo-American states-

man ; 6. 1711 ; chief-justice, 1760; governor
of Massachusetts, 1770-74; returned to Eng-
land, May, 1774; published "History of

Massachusetts," 1760-67 ; d. 3 June, 1780.

Hutten, Ubich von, Grerman poet, scholar,

and reformer ; 6. 22 April, 1488 ; d. 29 Aug.
1523.
Published "Ars Versificatoria" . . .1511
Attacked Ulric, duke of Wirtemberg, for mur-
dering Johann von Hutten, and named the
German Demosthenes and Cicero.

Published "Triumphus Capnionis (Reuchlin),"
and " Epistolse Obscurorum Virorum ;

" visited
Italy 1515-16
Edited Laurentius Valla's " De Falso Credito et

Ementita Donatione ConstantiniMagni" (which
made a great sensation) 1517

Protected by Albert, margrave of Brandenburg 15 18
Published "Ad Principes Germaniae, ut Bellum
Turcis invehant Exhortatoria" . . . .1519
Wrote "Outis" (nobody) and became acquainted
with Luther, about 1520

Huttek, Leonhard, German protestant theo-

logian; b. 1563 ;
published "De Voluntate

Dei circa Sternum Decretum," 1608; "Loci
Communes," 1 610; " Concordia Concors, " and
" Calvinista Aulico-Politicus,"i6i4 ; d. 23 Oct.

1616.

HuTTON, Charles, self-taught mathematician

;

h. 14 Aug. 1737 ;
professor at Royal Academy,

Woolwich, 1773 ;
published "Mathematical

Tables," 1785; " Mathematical and Philosophi-

cal Dictionary, " 1795-96; "Course of Mathe-
matics," 1 798- 1 80 1 ; d. 27 Jan. 1823.

HuTTON, James, Scotch geologist ; 6. 3 June,

1726; d. 26 March, 1797.
Investigated the strata in the north of Scot-
land 1764-68
In his "Theory of the Earth" attributes to the
agency of fire geological phenomena which Wer-
ner ascribed to water (the Huttonian and Wer-
nerian theories) 1795

Published " Considerations on Coal and Culm,"
1777 ;

" Dissertations," 1792 ; "On Light, Heat,
and Fire" 1794
HuTTON, Matthew, archbishop of York;

b. 1529; bishop of Durham, 1589; archbishop,

1594 ; his "Explicatio de Electione," &c.,

published 16 13; d. 16 Jan. 1606.

HuTTON, Matthew, bishop of Bangor, 1743 ;

archbishop of York, 1 747; of Canterbury, 1757

;

d. 19 March, 1758.
HuTTON, William, bookseller and topographer,

of Birmingham; b. 30 Sept. 1 723; published
"History of Birmingham," 1781 ;

"History of

Derby," 1790; "The Poman Wall," 1801
;

d. 20 Sept, 1815; his "Life" (by himself),

published 1 81 6.

Huv^!, French architects

:

Jean Jacques; b. June, 1742 ; built a fine bridge,
near Etna ; d. 24 March, 1808.

Jean Jacques Marie ; b. 28 April, 1783 ; employed
by Napoleon to continue the works of Louis XV. at
Paris, 1808 ; by Louis XVIIL, 1815 ; d. 23 Nov. 1852.

HuxHAM, John, physician ; described a low
nervous fever, and recommended as a remedy
wine and the infusion of Peruvian bark

;
pub-

lished " Essay on Fevers, " 1750; 10 Aug. 1768.
Huxley, Thomas Henry, naturalist; b. 1825.

Assistant-surgeon in the "Rattlesnake" during
the surveying voyage in the South Pacific . 1846-50
Professor of natural history at the Royal School
of Mines 1854
FuUerian professor of Physiology at the Royal
Institution, London . . . 1855-58,1865-68
Hunterian professor at the Royal College of
Surgeons 1862-69
Published " Oceanic, Hydrozoa," 1859; "Causes
of the Phenomena of Organic Nature," 1862 ;

"Evidence as to Man's Place in Nature," 1863 ;

" Lectures on Comparative Anatomy," and
"Atlas of Osteology," 1864; "Lessons on Ele-
mentary Physiology " .V . . . . 1866

HUYGHENS (HUGENIUS) VAN ZUYLICHEM,
Christian, Dutch physicist and astronomer;
b. 14 April, 1629; d. 8 June, 1695.
Improved telescopes, and discovered the first

satellite of Saturn .... 25 March, 1655
Published " Saturni Luna " .... 1656
Applied the pendulum to clocks . . . 1656
Published " Horologium Oscillatorium," 1673 ;

" Traite de la Lumiere " .... 1690
Observed double refraction .... 1678
" Cosmotheoros" printed .... 1695
Suggested the "undulatory theory, and the law
of conservation of force."

HuYGHENS VAN ZuYLiCHEM, Constantin
(brother of Christian), Dutch statesman and
scholar; b. 4 Sept. 1596; published a work
"On the Use and Abuse of the Organ," and
"Momenta Desultoria," 1644; d. 28March, 1687.

HuYGHENS,Gomar, Dutch theologian; b. 163 1

;

c^. 27 Oct. 1702.

HuYSMAN DE Malines, Belgian painter;

b. 1648; d. I June, 1727.

HuYSUM, van, Dutch painters :

Justus, the old; 6. 1659 ; d. 1716.

Justus, the Young, (battles) ; b. 1684 ; d. 1706.

Jakob ; 6. 1686 ; d. 1740.
Jan (flowers and fruit) ; b. 1682 ; d. 1749.

HuzARD, Jean Baptiste, French agricul-

turalist ; b. 3 Nov. 1755 ; d. i Dec. 1838.
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Hyacinthb, Pfere Charles, (real name Loyson),

eloquent French Carmelite preacher; b. 1827 ;

wrote a letter to his superior, resigning his

office, 20 Sept. 1869; excommunicated ; sailed

for America, Oct. 1869.

Hyatt, John, Calvinistic methodist preacher

;

h. 1767 ; d. 30 Jan. 1826.

Hyde, Anne, daughter of Edward, earl of

Clarendon; married James, duke of York
(James II.), 3 Sept. 1660 ; mother of queens

Mary and Anne; d. 31 March, 1671.

Hyde, Sir Nicholas, lawyer; b. about 1572;
lord chief-justice, 1626; d. 26 Aug. 1631.

Hyde, Thomas, D.D., orientalist; b. 16 May,

1636 ; assisted in preparation of Walton's

Polyglott Bible, 1653, et seq. ; edited several

works on Persia; published " Historia Reli-

gionis Veterum Persarum," 1700; d. 18 Feb.

1703.

Hyder Alt, a military adventurer of Persian

origin; 6. 1717; d. 7 Dec. 1782.

Made war on the Mahrattas, 1761 ; under the

rajah of Mysore, gradually assumed all the

power 1763-64

Extended his dominions along the Malabar
coast, and made alliance with the East India

Company 1766

Joined the Nizam against the company; de-

feated by Colonel Smith . . . . 1767

Marched on Madras, and obtained a compulsory
peace 15 April, 1769

Defeated by the Mahrattas . . . . 1771

Subdued Calicut and other territories . . 1774

Defeated the Mahrattas in two battles . . 1778

Formed a league for the expulsion of the

English 1779
Defeated Baillie and Fletcher . . . 1780

Defeated by Sir Eyre Coote i July, 1781, 2 June 1782

Hyginus, (or HiGiNUS), pope, 138 ; excom-

mimicated Gnostics ; d. 8 Jan. 142.

Hyginus, (Higinus), Caius Julius ; wrote
" Poetica Astronomica," "Fabularum Liber;"

Jl. about B.C. 40.

Hyndford, John Carmichael, earl of, diplo-

matist; b. 1 701; ambassador in Prussia, 1741

;

in Russia, 1 744 ;
promoted the peace of Aix-la-

Chapelle, 1748; d. 1767.

Hypatia, an Alexandrian lady, and teacher

of philosophy ; killed by the Christian mob, 415.

Hyperides, Athenian orator, friend of De-

mosthenes ; b. about B.C. 396 ;
firmly opposed

theMacedoniankings; put todeathby Antipater.

Hyrcanus I., II., high priests and princes of

Judaea

:

I. Joannes, son of Simon Maccabseus, succeeded

'him B.C. 136

Governed prosperously d. 106

II. grandson B.C. 69

Dethroned by Aristobulus .... 68

Restored to the priesthood by Pompey . . 63

Deposed by Antigonus, his ears cut off, and
exiled to Seleuceia ^ . 4°
Returned to Jerusalem ; at first well received

by Herod, who had married his granddaughter

Mariamne ; put to death by Herod through
jealousy 3°

Hystaspes, see Darius.

Iamblichus, neo-Platonist philosopher, pupil

of Porphyrins
;
opposed Christianity ; vvTote a

life of Pythagoras, and an introduction to

Plato ; d. before 330.
Ibarra, Joaquin, Spanish printer ; b. 1 725

;

improved the paper and ink; printed fine edi-

tions of the Bible and Don Quixote ; d. 23
Nov. 1.785.

Ibbetson, Mrs Agnes, botanist ; b. 1757 ;

d. 1823.

Ibbetson, Julius Csesar, landscape painter

;

published an accidence or gamut of oil-paint-

ing, 1805 ; d. 181 7.

Ibbot, Benjamin, theologian; b. 1680; gave
the Boyle lectures, 1 7 14-15 ; d. 5 April, 1725.
Ibn-Khaldoun, Arab historian ; b. 1332 ;

d. 1406. His history of the Berbers published
in France, 1852-56.

Ibrahim, Abbasside caliph ; b, July, 779

;

proclaimed caliph in room of his nephew
Maimoun, son of Haroun-al-E.aschid, 24 July,

817; abdicated, June, 819.

Ibrahim, sultan of Turkey ; b. 4 Nov. 161 5;
tyrannical, weak, and cruel

;
strangled by the

Janissaries, 18 Aug. 1648.

Ibrahim Bey, the Great, chief of the Mame-
louks ; b. about 1 735 ;

opposed the French in-

vasion, and supported the English
;
long opposed

Mehemet-Ali, 1805-10
;
escaped the massacre,

I March, 1811 ; d. in Nubia, 181 7.

Ibrahim Pacha, viceroy of Egypt, son of

Mehemet-Ali; b. 1 789; d. lo Nov, 1848.
Conquered the SVahabites .... 1816-18
Formed a regular army by the help of Colonel
Sfives 1818, e< seq.

Commanded an auxiliary army in Greece . 1825
Took Navarino, 23 May, 1825 ; and Missolonghi,

23 April, 1826
Signed the convention for the Turkish evacua-
tion of the Morea .... 6 Aug. 1828
Commanded an army against the Turks in Syria :

defeated them near Tripoli, Nov. 1831 ; captured
Acre after six months' siege . . 27 May, 1832
His total defeat of Reschid Pacha at Konieh,
21 Dec. 1832, led to the peace of Kutahieh
(through European intervention) . . May, 1833
Totally defeated the Turks (who had encouraged
the Syrians to revolt against Egypt) at Nezib,

24 June, 1839
Compelled to submit to the British and Aus-
trians, allies of Turkey 1840
Confirmed in the dignity of viceroy by the Porte,

July, 1848

IciLius, Roman tribune; betrothed to Vir-
ginia ; at her death, roused the people against

the Decemvirs, B.C. 499.
Ideler, Christian Ludwig, German astrono-

mer ; 6. 21 Sept. 1766; published "Handbuch
der Mathematischen und Technischen Chrono-
logic," 1825-6 ; d. 10 Aug. 1846. His son,

Julius ; b. 3 Sept. 1809; published " Meteoro-
logia Veterum Groecorum et Komanorum,"
1832 ; cZ. 17 July 1842.
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Iffland, AugustWilhelm, German dramatist

;

h. 19 April, 1759; d. 22 Sept. 1814.

Ignatius, Saint, bishop of Antioch about

44 ; wrote epistles ; said to have been martyred,

20 Dec. 107.

Ignatius, son of the emperor Michael I.
;

h. about 799 ;
patriarch of Constantinople,

846 ;
opposed the dissolute Michael III.

;

expelled and imprisoned in a filthy tomb, 858

;

restored by the emperor Basil I., 867 ; d. about

878.

Ignatius de Loyola, founder of the order of

the Jesuits; 6. 1491 ; d. 31 July, 1556.

A page at the court of Ferdinand V. ; wounded
at Pampeluna ; gave up the army, and devoted
himself to religion 1521
Arrived at Jerusalem .... 4 Sept. 1523
Studied philosophy and theology at Paris . 1528-34
With Frangois Xavler and others, founded the
order of Jesuits 15 Aug. 1534
The order approved by the pope, Paul III ;

27 Sept. 1540
Proclaimed general .... 22 April, 1541
d. 31 July, 1556 ; beatified, 1607 ; canonised . 1622

Ignaeka, Nicolo, Italian antiquary ; &. 21

Sept. 1728; published " De Palaestra Neapoli-

tana," 1770; cZ. 6 Aug. 1808.

Ihre, Johan, Swedish scholar; h. 3 March,

1707; published "Ulphilaslllustratus," 1 752-55 ;

" Glossarium Suio-Gothicum," 1769 ; d. i Dec.

1780.

Ildefonso, Saint, Spanish prelate ; h. 607 ;

archbishop of Toledo, 658 ; d. 23 Feb. 669.

Ilive, Jacob, theological writer ; h. about

1710 ;
published " Concordantise Sacrorum

Bibliorum" of Calasio, 1747 ;
" The Book of

Jasher," (a forgery), 1751 ; d. 1763.
Illyrius, see Flach.

Imbert, Barthdlemy, French poet and dra-

matist ; b. 1 747 ; d. 23 Aug. 1 790.

Imbert, Jean, French jurist ; b. about 1522 ;

published " Institutiones Forensium Galliae,"

1548; "Enchiridion Juris Scripti," 1558;
d. about 1600.

Imbert, Joseph Gabriel, French painter
;

b. 1654; d. 1740.

Imbert de Boudeaux, Guillaume, French
writer; 6.1744; published "Chronique Scanda-
leuse," 1783; d. 19 May, 1803.

Im-hof, Jacob Wilhelm, German genealogist

;

b. 8 March, 1651 ;
published "Corpus His-

toriEe Genealogicse Italise et Hispanise," 1702;
d. 20 Dec. 1728.

Imola, Innocente da, (Francucci), Italian

painter; b. about 1480; d. about 1550.

Imperiali, Giovanni Vincenzo, Italian poet
;

b. about 1570; published "Lo Stato E-ustico,"

1611 ; d. about 1645. •

, Italian physi-

cian; b. 1568; published " Exotericarum Lec-

tiones," 1603; d. 26 May, 1623.

Impeeiali, Giovanni, Italian physician
;

b. 1602 ;
published " Museum Historicum et

Physicum," 1640; d. about 1664.

Ina, king of Wessex, succeeded Ceadwalla,
his kinsman, who died, 20 April, 688; pub-
lished a collection of laws aljout 693 ; defeated
the Britons, 710; defeated and killed Cyne-
wulf, (721), and Aldbriht, claimants of the
crown, 722 ; abdicated ; retired to Home ; d. as

a pilgrim, 728.

Inchbald, Elizabeth, novelist, dramatist, and
actress; b. (Simpson), 16 Oct. 1753; published
"A Simple Story," 1791 ;

" Nature and Art,"

1796; d. I Aug. 1821.

Inchoffer, Melchior, German Jesuit
;

b. 1584; published " Tractatus Syllepticus,

(opposing Copernicus),^ 1 633 ; "Grammaticus
Paedicus" (against Scioppius), 1638; " His-
torise Sacrae Latinitatis," 1635 ; d. 28 Sept. 1648.
Incledon, Benjamin Charles, singer, pupil of

Jackson of Exeter ; b. 1 764; d. ii Feb. 1826.

Indibilis, Spanish prince, involved in the
Punic war, alternately joining the Carthagin-
ians, B.C. 218; and Romans (212); defeated,

and put to death by the E-omans, 205.

Inez de Castro, mistress, and afterwards
wife of Pedro of Portugal

;
put to death by

his father, AKonso IV., 7 Jan. 1355.
Ingelburge, Danish princess, queen of

France ; b. 11 76 ; married to Philip Augustus,

14 Aug.; divorced, 4 Nov. 1193 ; received

again by him by order of pope Innocent III.,

1201 ; d. 20 July, 1236.

Ingelow, Jean; b. about 1830; published

"Poems," 1863 ;
''Story of Doom," 1867.

Ingen-housz, Jan, Dutch physician, natu-

ralist, and physicist; b. 8 Dec. 1730; visited

France, Germany, and England
;

published

"Experiments on Vegetables," 1779; d. at

Bowood, 7 Sept, 1799.
Inghirami, Francesco, Italian archaeologist

;

b. 1772; published " Monumenti Etruschi,"

1820-27; "Galleria Omerica," 1827-38; d. 17
May, 1846.

Inghirami, Giovanni, Italian astronomer

;

b. 16 April, 1779; published "Principij Idro-

Mecanici," 1803-5; d 15 Aug. 1 85 1.

Inghirami, Tommaso Fedra, ItaKan scholar,

1470; d. 6 Sept. 15 16.

Inglis, Henry David, Scotch traveller
;

b. 1795 ;
published "Journey through Norway,"

1829; "Tour through Switzerland," 1830;
"Ireland in 1834," 1834; d. 20 March, 1835.
Inglis, John, bishop of Nova Scotia ; b. 1778

;

consecrated, 1825 ; d. 27 Oct. 1850.

Inglis, or English, Sir James, supposed
author of "The Complaynt of Scotland;" mur-
dered, I March, 1530.

Inglis, John, D.D., Scotch minister ; b. 1763

;

published " Vindication of the Christian

Faith," 1830; d. 2 Jan. 1834.

Inglis, Sir Robert Harry, bart.. Conservative

politician; b. 12 Jan. 1786; replaced Sir

Robert Peel as M.P. for Oxford, 1828-53 ; ^- 5
May, 1855.

•
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Ingoldsby, Thomas, see Barham.
Ingram, Herbert, M.P. ; established the

" Illustrated London News," first published,

14 May, 1842; drowned in Lake Michigan,

8 Sept. i860.

Ingram, James, D.D., Anglo-Saxon scholar

;

h. 21 Dec. 1774; published translation of the

"Saxon Chronicle," i8«3 ; "Memorials of

Oxford," 1834-37; d. 4 Sept. 1850.

Ingram, Kev. E-obert ; 6. 1727 ;
published

"Ten Tribes of Israel in America," 1792;
" The Seven Vials," 1804 ; d. 1804.

Ingrassia, Giovanni Filippo, Sicilian physio-

logist; h. 1 5 10; d. 6 Nov. 1580.

Ingres, Jean Augusta Dominique, French
painter; &, 15 Sept. 1781 ;

pupil of David,

1 796 ; went to Home ; broke through the con-

ventional style; exhibited "Oedipus," 1808;
"La Odalisque," 1819; " Le Voeu de Louis
XIII.," 1824; d. 14 Jan. 1867.

Inguimbert, Joseph d', dom Malachie, French
bishop; b. 26 Aug. 1683; published " Trattato

deir Autorith. ed Infallibilita del Pape," 1 73 1;

d. 6 Sept. 1757.
Ingulphus, abbot of Croyland, historian, re-

puted author of a history of Croyland and Life

of St. Guthlac; b. about 1030; d.17 Dec. 1 109.

Inman, James, mathematician; b. 1776; d. 7
Feb. 1859.
Innes, Thomas, Romanist priest; b. 1662;

said to have written a Memoir of James II.

;

published " Critical Essay on Ancient Inhabi-

tants of Northern Britain," 1729; d. 9 Feb.

1744.

Innocent I.—XIII., popes :

I. St. ; elected, 402 ; friend of St. John Chrysostora
d. 14 Feb. 417

II. Gregorio Papi ; elected, 15 Feb. 1130; com-
pelled to retire by the supporters of an anti-

pope Anacletus ; returned, 1132 ; d. 24 Sept. 1143
III. Lotario Conti ; b. about 1161 ; elected, 8

Jan. 1 1 98; influential in all Europe, declaring
the sacerdotal to be superior to the secular
government ; excommunicated and deposed
several sovereigns ; preached a crusade against
the Albigenses 1208
Made Otho IV. emperor, 1209 ; deposed him 1212
Placed England under an interdict 23 March, 1208
Excommunicated king John . . . Nov. 1209
Reconciled Dec. 1213
Preached a general crusade; presided at a
general council, 1215 . . . d. 16 July, 1216

IV. Sinibaldo de' Fieschi ; elected, 25 June, 1243;
excommunicated the emperor Frederick II. at
the 13th general council at Lyons, 1246;
preached a crusade against his son Conrad 1251

d. 7 Dec. 1254
V. Pietro de' Champagniaco ; elected, 21 Feb.

d. 22 June, 1276
VI. Etienne d'Albert ; elected at Avignon, 18

Dec. 1352 ; patronised letters . </. 3 Sept. 1362
VII. Cosmo de' Migliorati ; b. 1336 ; elected, 17

Oct. 1404 d. 6 Nov. 1406
VIII. Giovanni Battista Cibo ; &. 1432 ; elected

29 Aug. 1484
Excommunicated Ferdinand, king of Naples,
a.ssigning his kingdom to Charles VIII. of
France without effect ..... 1489-92
Zealous for war against the Turks d. 25 July, 1492

IX. Giovanni Antonio Facchinetto, "Clinicus;"
b. 1519; elected, 29 Oct. . . d. 30 Dec. 1591

X. Giovanni Battista Panfili ; b. 7 May, 1572 ;

elected, 15 Sept. 1644 ; condemned the five pro-
positions of Jansenius in his " Augustinus," 1653

d. 7 Jan. 1655
XI. Benedetto Odescalchi ; b. 1611 ; elected, 21

Sept. 1676 ; opposed nepotism ; quarrelled
with the French king, Louis XIV., and refused
to admit his ambassador . . cZ. 12 Aug. 1689

XII. Antonio Pignatelli ; b. 13 March, 1615;
elected 12 July, 1691 ; condemned Fenelon's
"Explication des Maximes des Saints" and
Quietism, 12 March, 1691 . . c/. 27 Sept. 1700

XIII. Michele Angelo Conti; 6. 15 May, 1655;
elected, 8 May, 1721 ; pensioned James, son of

James II. of England . . . rf. 7 March, 1724

Interiano de AyALA, Juan, Spanish priest

and poet; b. 1 656; published " Pictor Christi-

anus Eruditus," 1730; d. 20 Oct. 1730.

Inveges, Agostino, Sicilian historian; b. 1 595;
published " Palermo Antico," 1649; "Palermo
Sacro," 1650; "Palermo Nobile," 1651 ;

d. April, 1677.
Inverness, Cecilia Underwood, duchess of;

b. about 1788; married Sir George Buggin, 14
May, 1 81 5; widow, 2 April, 1 825; soon after

married the duke of Sussex ; created duchess,

10 April, 1840.

Inwood, William, surveyor; b. about 1771;
published "Tables for Purchasing Estates,"

181 1 ; d. 16 March, 1843. His son, Henry
William, architect ; b. 1 794 ;

published " The
Erechtheion at Athens," 1827; (/. March, 1 843.
Iphicrates, Athenian general

;
improved

military tactics and armour; victorioiis over
the Lacedemonians, B.C. 392; aided the Persians

in the reduction of Egypt, 377; tried and ac-

quitted of misconduct, 355 ; d. before 348*
Irailh, Augustin Simon, French historian;

b. 16 June, 1 7 19; published " Querelles Litt^-

raires," 1 761; " Histoire de la K^union de la

Bretagne h, la France." 1764; d. March, 1794.
Ireland, John, dean of Westminster; b. 1761;

published "Vindiciae llegiae," 1797; "Paganism
and Christianity compared," 18109; dean, 1816;
d. I Sept. 1842.

Ireland, John; published "Hogarth Illus-

trated," 1791-98; d. 1808.

Ireland, Samuel, publisher of "Picturesque
Tours in Great Britain and the Continent,"

1 790 1 800; d. July, 1800.

Ireland, Samuel William Henry, novelist and
dramatist, son of Samuel; b. lyTJ; published his

Shak.speare forgeries, 1796; " Vortigern " per-

formed, 2 April, 1796; acknoAvledged the
forgery soon after

;
published " Confessions,"

1805 ; "The Abbess," 1799; d. 17 April, 1835.
Iren.eus, Saint, bishop of Lyons; b. about
120; WTote "Adversus Haereses ;

" d. (incor-

rectly said to have been martyred) about 200,

Irene, empress of the east ; b. about 752 ;

married by Leo, son of Constantino V., 769 ;

regent for her son, Constantino VI.
, 780 ;

put
down the iconoclasts by a council, 787 ; caused

her sou to be assassinated, and succeeded him,

S
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797; said to have proposed marriage to Charle-

magne about 8oo; dethroned and imprisoned
by Nicephorus, her treasurer, 802; d. Aug. 803.

Ireton, Henry, parliamentary general and
statesman ; h. 1610 ; married Cromwell's
daughter, Bridget, 1 646 ;

having intercepted a
letter from Charles I., proscribing himself and
Cromwell, resolved on the king's death; made
deputy in Ireland, June ; d. there, 15 Nov. 1 65 1.

Iron Mask, Man with the; closely imprisoned
(at first at Pignerol, afterwards at the Bastille),

1679, till his death, 19 Nov. 1703.
Irving, Edward, Scotch clergyman

; 15
Aug. 1 792 ; assistant to Dr Chalmers at Glas-

gow, 18 19; attracted great crowds to his

chapel in London, 1822-23; countenanced the

utterance of the "Unknown Tongues," 1831

;

expelled the presbyterian church for heresy, 1

5

March, 1833; d. 8 Dec. 1834.
Irving, Washing-ton, American writer (father

Scotch, mother English) ; h. 3 April, 1783; d. 28
Nov. 1859.
Published " Salmagundi," Jan. 1807; "Knicker-
bocker's History of New York," 1809 ;

" The
Sketch-book," 1819; " Bracebridge Hall," 1822;
"Tales of a Traveller," 1824 ; "Life of Colum-
bus," 1828; "Conquest of Granada," 1829;
"The Alhambra," 1832; "Mahomet and his

Successors," 1849-50; "Oliver Goldsmith," 1849;
" Life of Washington " 1855

Visited Britain, 1815; at Paris, 1820; at Madrid, 1826

Irwin, Eyles, poet and traveller ; 6. 1 748

;

published "Voyage up the Red Sea," 1780;
d. 14 Oct. 181 7.

Isaac, Jewish patriarch ; h. about B.C. 1897;
d. 1716.

Isaac I. II., emperors of the east:

I. Comnenus; succeeded Michael VI., Aug. 1057;
ruled well ; resigned the crown to Constantine
Ducas, and retired to a convent, Dec. 1059 ; d. 1061

II. Angelus ^-1154
Narrowly escaped murder; proclaimed emperor, 1185
Luxurious and rapacious ; sought alliance with
Saladin against the Latins ; dethroned and
blinded by his brother, Alexis . . . 1195
Bestored by his son, Alexis, and reigned with
him 1203

Dethroned by Murzuphlus . . . . d. 1204

Isaacson, Henry, chronologist ; h. 1581

;

published "Tabula Historico-Chronologica,

"

1633 ; d. 1654.

Isabella, see Elizabeth, queens of France and
Spain.

Isabella, queens of England :

1. Angouleme ; affianced to the comte de Marche;
carried off, and married by John of England

Aug. 1200
At his death, married the comte, 1216 . d. 1245

2. daughter of Philip IV. of France . . b. 1290
Married to Edward II. of England 28 Jan. 1308
Intrigued with Eoger Mortimer, and stayed in
France 1325
Landed at Orwell ; joined by the barons Sept. 1326
Deposed the king .... Jan. 1327
With Mortimer, ruled England . . 1327
Imprisoned by her son, Edward III. ; Mortimer
hanged, 29 Nov. 1330 .... 1357

3. daughter of Charles VI. of France . b. 1389
Married to Richard II. of England . 1396
Pveturned to France, 1399 . c?. 13 Sept. 1409

Isabella of Bavaria, queen of France

;

b. 1371 ; married to Charles VI., 18 July,

1385 ;
intrigued with Louis de Bois Bourdon

(put to death), 1408 ; allied with the duke of

Burgundy against her son, 141 7, and with
Henry V. of England, 1420 ; d. in neglect, 30
Sept. 1435.
Isabella I. the Catholic, daughter of John

II. of Castile; b. 22 April, 145 1 ; married to
Ferdinand of Aragon, 18 or 19 Oct. 1469;
queen of Castile at the death of her brother,

Henry IV., 1474 ; established the inquisition,

1480; promoted the war with the Moors,

148 1, which led to the capture of Granada,

1492 ;
gave Columbus the means for his first

expedition, 1492; d. 26 Nov. 1504.

Isabella II., queen of Spain, daughter of

Ferdinand VII. and Maria Christina of Naples;
6. 10 Oct. 1830.

Succeeded her father (under her mother as
regent) 29 Sept. 1833

Declared of age, Nov. 1843 ; married her cousin,
Francisco d'Assisi Maria Ferdinand . 10 Oct. 1846
Narrowly escaped assassination by a priest at
Atocha 2 Feb. 1852

After the insurrection of Sept., fled into France,
and settled in Paris 1868

Isaiah, Hebrew prophet; prophesied about
B.C. 810-760.

Isambert, Frangois Andr^, French jurist and
advocate ; b. 30 Nov. 1 792 ;

opposed the

policy of the restoration
;
employed by Louis

Philippe's government, 1830 ;
published, " K.e-

cueil des Lois et Ordonnances da i^'^ April,

1814," 1820; "Manuel du Publiciste," 1826;
"Code Electoral et Municipal," 183 1; d. 13
April, 1857.

IscANUS, see Joseph of Exeter.

IsELiN, Isaac, Swiss philosopher ;b. IJ March,

1 728 ;
published, in German, " Philosophic

Dreams of a Philanthropist," 1759 5 "On the

History of Mankind," 1764; d. 15 June,

1782.

IsELiN, Jacob Christoph, Swiss philologist,

theologian, and poet ; b. 12 June, 1681 ; d. 14
April, 1737.
ISHBOSHETH, SOU of Saul, king of Israel, about

B.C. 1055 ;
murdered, about 1048.

IsHMAEL, son of Abraham; b. B.C. 1910;
d. 1773.
IsiDORUS HisPALENSis, bishop of Seville,

about 600; wrote "Origines," an encyclopaedia

of arts and sciences ;
" Liber Glossarum

Latinarum," and other works ; d. 4 April, 636.

IsiDORUS Mercator, or Peccator, supposed

author of " Decretals ;"
fl. 7th century.

IsiDORUS of Pelusium, ascetic abbot ; wrote

many epistolary expositions of Scripture

;

d. about 450.
IsLA, Jose, Spanish satirist ; h. 1 703 ;

pub-

lished " Historia del famoso predicador Fray
Gerundio de Campazas" (imitation of Don
Quixote), 1758; d. 1783.
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Ismail I. II., shahs of Persia :

I. b. 17 July, 1487 ; expelled the Turkomans, and
established the Sophi dynasty . . . 1501

Enlarged his dominions by conquest . . 1502-9
d. 19 May, 1524

II. grandson ; cruel tyrant ; succeeded his father,

Tamasp, 1576 d. by poison, 20 Dec. 1577

Ismail Pasha, khedive of Egypt, son of

Ibrahim; b. 26 Nov, 1 816; succeeded his

brother Said, 18 Jan. 1863; made K.C.B., 30
Jan. 1867 ; vi.sited London, &c., 6-18 Jvily,

1867; again, Aug. 1 869.

IsocRATES, Athenian orator; h. B.C. 436;
taught rhetoric at Athens ; at the do\vnfall of

his country, committed suicide, 338.
ISTURITZ, Francisco Xa"4-ier de, Spanish states-

man; 6. 1790; pre.'sident of the cortes, 1823;
foreign njinister. May, 1836; escaped in dis-

guise during the insurrection, Aug. 1836

;

president of the congress, 1838 ;
negotiated the

marriages of 10 Oct. 1846 ; ambassador in Eng-
land, 1850-4; in Russia, 1856; prime minister,

Jan.—July, 1858 ; ambassador in France,

1863-64.

Ittig, Thomas, German Lutheran theologian

and historian ; 6. 3 1 Oct. 1643 5 ^- 7 April, 1 7 10.

Iturbiue, Augustin, Mexican general ; 6. 27
Sept. 1 784 ;

opposed the insurrection, and em-
ployed by the Spaniards in Mexico, 1810-20

;

declared emperor, March, 1822
;
compelled to

abdicate, March, 1823 ; went to England, Dec.

1823 ; returned to Mexico; seized, tried, and
shot, 19 July, 1824.

Ivan, sovereigns of Russia

:

I. Kalita (the pure), grand duke of Moscow . 1328
Assumed the title of grand prince of all the
Russias ''.31 March. 1340

II. Son, b. 1326 ; succeeded his brother Simeon,

III. (or I. czar) the great ; succeeded his father,

Vasali, or Basil 1462
Shook off the yoke of the Tartars, and enlarged
his dominions ; married the heiress of the
Palasologi, and entered into alliance with the
pope and European sovereigns .... 1472
Said to have taken the title of czar, 1482 . d. 1505
IV. (or II. czar) the terrible

;
grandson ; b. 1529;

succeeded his father, Vasali V., 1533 ; crowned
czar 16 Jan. 1547
Conquered Kasan, 1552 ; Astrakan . . , 1554
Subdued the Teutonic knights .... 1561
Reformed laws and customs, and encouraged
printing ; became a sanguinary tyrant . 1571-84

d. 19 March, 15S4
V. (or III. czar) b. 27 Aug. 1666 ; son of Alexis

;

with his brother Peter, succeeded his brother
Feodor, 27 April, 1682 ; epileptic, and nearly
blind d. 29 Jan. 1696

VT. (or rv. czar), great grandson . b. 23 Aug. 1740
Declared successor to the empress Anne (in

accordance with her will) . . . Oct. 1740
Expelled by a coup d'6tat . . . Dec. 1740
Imprisoned, till assassinated . . 16 July, 1764

IvAXOV, Fedor, Russian dramatist; b. 1777 ;

d. 31 Aug. 1816.

IvERNOis, Frangois d' Genevese, political

economist; b. 1757; condemned to death, and
escaped to England

;
knighted by George III.,

1 794 ;
published many historical and statistical

works, 1 783-1836; d. 16 March, 1842.

Ives, John, antiquary ; b. 1 75 1
;

published
"Remarks on English Coins," 1775; d. 9
June, 1776.
IvETEAL'x, see Vauquelin.

Ivory, James, Scotch mathematician ; b. 1 765

;

d. 21 Sept. 1842.

IZAACKE, Richard, topographer ; b. 1624; pub-
lished "Antiquities of Exeter," 1677 ; d. 1700.

J

Jablonowski, Joseph Alexander, Polish

prince
;
governor of Novgorod ; astronomer

;

b. 4 Feb. 1711 ;
published Astronomise Ortus

et Processus," 1762 ; founded the "Jablonow-
ski Society," at Leipsic (which grants annual
prizes for works on science), 1768; d. i March,

1777.

JABLONSKi, Prussian scholars

:

Daniel Ernst, Prussian theologian and Heb-
raist ; b. 20 Nov. 1660; edited the Hebrew Bible,

1699 ; president of the Royal Academy at Berlin 1733
rf. 25 May, 1741

JoHAXN Theodor (brother) grammarian; 6.

about 1665 ; published " Dictionnaire Franoais
Allemand," Arc, 1711 ;

" Dictionary of Sciences"
(in German), 1721 d. 1731
Paul Ernst (son of Daniel), orientalist ; b. 16^3;
travelled to study Coptic MSS. ; published " Lx-
ercitatio de Nestorianismo," 1724 ;

" Pantheon
-Egjlitiorum," 1750-52 . . . ti. 13 Sept. 1757

Jackson, Andrew, American general and
statesman, (named "Old Hickory"); b. 15
March, 1767; entered the army, 17S0

;
fought

\'igorously against the Indians m Tennessee,

1787 ; defended New Orleans against the
British, Dec. 1814 ; defeated them, 8 Jan.

1815 ;
negotiated the acqui.^ition of Florida,

and named first governor, 1S20-21
;
president

of the L^nited States, 4 March, 1829—4 March,

1837 ; attacked the Ijank of the United States,

1834; d. 8 June, 1845.

Jackson, Arthur, nonconformist minister
;

b. 1593; published "Help to the Understand-
ing of the Holy Scriptures," 1643-S2 ; d. 5
Aug. 1666.

Jackson, Dr Charles T., American geologist

and chemist; b. 21 June, 1805; published
geological reports on Nova Scotia, Maine, &c.,

1832-41 ; discovered the anresthetic effect of

inhaling sulphuiic ether, and superintended its

first application by W. T. Morton in Boston,

U.S., 1846 ; received the Monthyon prize,

Paris, 1847.

Jackson, Cyril, dean of Christ Church, Ox-
ford ; 6. 1742 ; d. 9 April, 1S19.

Jackson, John, unitarian writer ; b. 16S6 ;

published "Chronological Antiquities," 1752;
" Dissertation on Matter and Spirit," 1735 ;

d. 12 May, 1 763.

Jackson, John, R.A., portrait painter ;

b. 1778 ; d. I June, 1831.
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Jackson, J. E,., Indian officer and geographer

;

&. about 1790; published "Observations on
Lakes," 1833; "What to Observe," 1841 ;

d. 16 March, 1853.

Jackson, John, wood - engraver, pupil of

Bewick
;

published " Treatise on Wood-en-
graving," 1839.
Jackson, John, bishop of London ; h. 2 Feb.

181 1; published "Sinfulness of Little Sins,"

bishop of Lincoln, 1853; of London, 1869.

Jackson, John Richardson, mezzotint - en-

graver; h. 14 Dec. 1819; engraved "Otter
and Salmon," after Sir E. Landseer.

Jackson, Robert, M.D. ; h. 1751; published

"Treatise on the Fever of Jamaica," 1791 ;

d. 6 April, 1827.

Jackson, Thomas, D.D., dean of Peter-

borough ; h. 1579; dean, 1638; wrote "Com-
mentaries on the Apostles' Creed ;" d. 1 640.

Jackson, Thomas, sumamed " Stonewall,"

American confederate general; h. 1826; de-

feated Banks at Cedar Mountain, 9 Aug., and
Pope at Bull's Run, 30 Aug. 1862

;
mortally

wounded at Chancellorsville ; d. 10 May, 1863.

Jackson, William, Irish clergyman ; b. about

1720 ; convicted of high treason for corre-

sponding with France, 23 April, 1 795 ; d. <^y
suicide?) 30 April, 1795.
Jackson, WiUiam, of Exeter, musical com-

poser ; h. May, 1 730 ; wrote chants, canzonets,

and the " Lord of the Manor," (opera); d. 12

July, 1803.

Jackson, William, bishop of Oxford ; h. 1750

;

consecrated, 181 1 ; d. Nov. 181 5.

Jacob, Jewish patriarch ; 5. B.C. 1838; went
down to Egypt, 1706; d. 1689.

Jacob de St. Chakles, Louis, French biblio-

grapher; h. 20 Aug, 1608; published " Biblio-

theca Pontifica," 1643 ;
" Traits des plus

belles Bibliothfeques du Monde," 1644; d. 10

May, 1670,

Jacob, Giles, law writer and dramatist
;

6. 1686; published "Law Dictionary," and
"Law Grammar," 1729; d. 8 May, 1744.
Jacob, Henry, founder of the first indepen-

dent church in England
;
published " Treatise

on t'he Sufferings and Victorie of Christ," 1598;
d. inVirginia soon after 1624. His son, Henry,
h. about 1607; wrote Greek, Latin, and En-
glish poems; d. 1652.

Jacob, John, Indian general ; h. 1813 ;
organ-

ised Scinde cavalry; d at Jacobabad, 6I)ec. 1858.

Jacobi, Carl Gustav Jacob, Prussian mathe-
matician ; h. 10 Dec. 1804; published "Funda-
menta Nova Theoriae Functionum EUipti-

carum," 1829; d. 18 Feb, 1851.

Jacobi, Friedrich Heinrich, German philo-

sopher and political economist ; h. 28 Jan.

1743 ; friend of Wieland, 1770 ; wrote (in Ger-

man) " Letters on the Philosophy of Spinoza,"

1 785 ;
opposed the infidel party in Germany

;

d. 10 March, 181 9.

Jacobi, Holger, Danish naturalist ; h. 6
July, 1650 ;

published " Museum Regium
seu Catalogus Rerum," 1696 ; c?. 18 June,
1701.

Jacobi, Johann Georg, German poet, (brother

of Friedrich) ; h. 2 Sept. 1 740 ;
published

" Poetical Essays," 1764; "Dramatic Works,"
1792 ; d. 4 Jan. 18 14.

Jacobi, Moritz Hermann, Prussian physicist

;

h. 21 Sept. 1 801 ; invented electrot3rping,

1837-38; improved the Voltaic battery, 1840.

Jacobs, Christian Friedrich Wilhelm, German
philologist and educational writer ; h. 6 Oct.

1764; edited " Anthologia Grseca," 1794-1814;
published, (in German), " School for Women,"
1827-29; " Writings for Youth," 1842-44; d. 30
March, 1847.

Jacobs, Lucas, of Leyden, painter ; &. 1494 ;

d. 1533-
Jacobson, Johann Carl Gottfried, German

technologist; h. 1726; d. 14 Sept. 1 789.

Jacobson, William, bishop of Chester
;

h. 1803; edited "Patres Apostolici," 1847;
consecrated, 1865.

Jacobus Baradaeus, bishop of Edessa, 541

;

leader of the Monophvsites or Jacobites

;

d. 578.

Jacobus Magnus, bishop of Nisibis
;
bravely

maintained the defence of Nisibis besieged

by Sapor, king of Persia, about 338 or

Jacobus Sapiens, Syrian bishop ; h. about

452; bishop of Batnge on the Euphrates, 519;
wrote a liturgy ; d. 522.

Jacobus de Viterbo, archbishop of Naples

;

wrote " Quodlibeta," &c. ; d. 1308. See
Voragine.

Jacomb, Thomas, nonconformist ; h. 1622
;

ejected, 1662; wrote "Treatise of Holy Dedi-

cation," published 1 688; d. 1687.

Jacometti, Tarquinio, Italian sculptor

;

h. about 1570; cast the gates of the church of

Loretto, about 1593-96. His brother, PiETRO
Paolo, painter and sculptor; 6, 1580; d.

1655-

Jacopone, (Jacopo da Todi), Italian ascetic

poet ; wrote " Cantici Spirituali," printed,

1490; d. 25 Dec. 1306.

Jacotot, Joseph, French philosopher and
educational writer ; h. 4 March, 1770; entered

the army, and fought in Belgium, 1792, et seq.;

propounded a new system of education, 1 81 8;
published his " Enseignement Universel,"

1823-35; d. 30 July, 1840.

Jacotot, Pierre, French physicist; b. 1755?
pubHshed " Elements de Physique, de Chimie,"

&c., 1804; d. 14 July, 1821.

Jacquard, Joseph Marie, French mechani-

cian; b. 7 July, 1752; invented the Jacquard

loom, patented, 23 Dec. 1801 ; received a pen-

sion of 3000 francs, and premiums, 1806; d. 7

Aug. 1834.
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Jacqueline, daughter and heiress of William
of Bavaria, count of Hainault and Holland

;

h. 1401 ; d. 1436.
Married to John, son of Charles VI. of France 1407
Her husband poisoned by the Armagnacs at Paris ;

soon after married John, duke of Brabant . 1417
Went to England, and captivated Humphry,
duke of Grioucester 1420

Married him after annulling her marriage with
John . . ...... 1422
Lost lier estates in war with John ; taken pri-

soner
; escaped in disguise ; her marriage with

John affirmed by the pope ; he died April, 1426
Afterwards married Frangois de Borcelen ; com-
pelled to give up her states to the duke of Bur-
gundy ; d. 1436

Jacquelot, see Jaquelot.

Jacquemont, Victor, French naturalist ; h. 8

Aug. i8oi ; travelled in the East Indies,

China, &c., 1829-31 ; d. of cholera at Calcutta,

7 Dec. 1832,

Jacques, see Baulot.

Jacques, Jacques, French poet
;

published
" Le Faut Mourir," 1657; " Le Demon Tra-

vesti," 1673; " L'Ami sans Fard," 1664.

Jacques de Vitry, French cardinal and his-

torian ; made bishop of St. Jean d'Acre ; went
to the Holy Land

;
present at the siege of

Damietta, 1218; returned, and made cardinal

about 1229; wrote "Historia Orientalis," and
" Historia Occidentalis ; d. 30 April, 1240,

Jacquet, Louis, French essayist ; b. 6 March,

1732; published " ParalMe des Tragiques
Grecs et Fran9ais," 1760; d. 1 793.
Jacquier, Frangois, French mathematician;

b. 7 June, 1711; edited (with Lesueur) New-
ton's Principia, at Geneva, 1 739-42 ; d. 3 July,

1788.

Jacquin, Nicolaus Joseph, Dutch botanist

;

Z>, 16 Feb. 1727; went to Vienna; patronised

by Francis II. ; sent to explore South America,

1755; made baron, 1806; published "Index
Regni Vegetabilis," 1777;" Florae Austriacae,"

1773-77; (i- 24 Oct. 1817.

Jadelot, Nicolas, French physician; b. 1 738;
pubKshed " Cours d' Anatomic," 1773; "Phy-
sica Hominis Sani," 1 781 ; d. 27 June, 1793.
Jagellon, grand prince of Lithuania; b. 1354;

married Hedwig, queen of Poland; elected

king, as Ladislaus V., and baptized, 1 386;
promoted Christianity in his pagan dominions

;

d. 31 May, 1434.
JAGO, Richard, poet; b. 1 715; published
"Edgehill," 1767; d. 8 May, 1781.

Jahn, Friedrich Ludwig (Father John),

German writer; b. 1 1 Aug. 1778; published
" German Nationality," 1810; " German Gym-
nastics," 1816; d. 15 Oct, 1852.

Jahn, Gustav, German astronomer; b. 24
Oct. 1804; published " Praktische Astronomie,"

1834-35; d- 5 Jan. 1857.
Jahn, Johann, German orientalist; b. 18

June, 1750; published " Introductio in Libros
sacros Veteris Fooderis," 1804;" " Biblische

Archaeologie," 1797-1805; d. 16 Aug. 1816.

Jaillot, French geographers

:

Charles Hubert ; published charts of the
world 1668-69
Jean Baptiste Renou, his son-in-law; published
"Recherches sur Paris," 1772; and "Livre des
Postes" d. s April, 1780
Claude Hubert, son of Charles; b. 18 Feb.
1690; his " Histoire de la Rochelle " published
1756 d. 18 July, 1749
Jallabert, Louis (or Jean), Swiss preacher

;

b. 26 July, 1 712; published "Experiences sur

r Electricity," 1748; d. II March, 1768.

James (Jatme), I. II., kings of Aragon:
I. the Conqueror; b. i Feb. 1208; succeeded his

father, Pedro II., 1213; long contended against
the encroachments of his uncles ; acquired a
great part of Valencia from the Moors . 1233-38
His expedition to the Holy Laud frustrated by
a tempest, 1265 .... d. 27 July, 1276

II. the Just, grandson ... 6. about 1260
Succeeded his brother, Alphonso III. . . 1291
Founded the university of Lerida . . . 1300
Conquered Sardinia and Corsica, 1326; favoured
law, literature, and science . d. 31 Oct. 1327

James I. II., kings of England:
T. (VI. of Scotland), which see ; crowned at West-
minster 25 July, 1603
Held a conference with the bishops and some
puritan clergy at Hampton court, where a new
version of the Bible was ordered . 14-16 Jan. 1604
Professed himself a member of the church of
England March, 1604

Proclaimed "king of Great Britain, France, and
Ireland" 24 Oct. 1604
Escaped the gunpowder plot . . Nov. 1603
Mediated a twelve years' truce between the
Spaniards and Dutch ... 29 March, 1606
The new translation of the Bible dedicated to
him 161

1

Permitted two heretics to be burnt
18 March and 11 April, 161

2

Published his prose works .... 1616
Pe-established episcopacy in Scotland . . 161

7

Published the " Book of Sports," allowing games
on Sunday after divine service . 24 May, 1618
Caused Sir Walter lialeigh to be beheaded on an
old sentence 2g Oct. 1618
Censured his parliament for granting no supplies,

and desiring repression of the Kouianist.s, Nov. 1621
Concluded treaty for marriage of his son,
Charles, with Henrietta Maria of France, 12

Nov. 1624 . . . . d. 27 March, 1625
II. grandson, duke of York . 6. 15 Oct. 1633
Made prisoner at Oxford by Fairfax, 1646 ; es-

caped 1648
Lord high admiral June, 1660
Married Anne Hyde . . . .3 Sept. 1660
Defeated a Dutch fleet off Lowestoft . 3 June, 1665
As a Romanist compelled to resign the admiralty
by the test act 1673
Married Maria d'Este 1673
Made lord high commissioner of Scotland
(governed with severity) .... 1679
Restored to the admiralty .... 1684
Succeeded his brother, Charles II. . 6 Feb. 1685
Punished Monmouth's rebellion with great
severity July—Sept. 1685
Made Jeffreys chancellor . . 28 Sept. 1685
His claim of the dispensing power supported by
the judges 21 June, 1686
Restored the public profession of Romanism

July, 1686
Published declaration of liberty of conscience
in Scotland, 12 Feb. ; in England 4, 27 April, 1687
Received the papal nuncio in i»ublic . 3 July, 1687
Caused the expulsion of the fellows of Magdalen
college, Oxford, for refusing admission to an
unqualified president . . . .10 Dec. 1687
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Committed archbishop Sancroft and six bishops
to the tower for libel (in a petition], 8 June ;

they were acquitted ... 30 June, 1688
Alarmed at the threatened invasion of the prince
of Oi-ange, retraced his steps ; regranted the
charter taken from tlie city of London, 8 Oct. ;

reinstated the fellows of Magdalen college, &c.,

15 Oct. 1688
Proclaimed the calling of parliament, 30 Nov. ;

quitted AVhitehall . . . .11 Dec. 1688
Seized at Feversham, 12 Dec. ; and brought back
to London 17 Dec. 1688
Again fled, 22 Dec. ; landed at Ambleteuse

25 Dec. 1688
Eeceived a pension from Louis XIV. ; d. at St.

Germain's 16 Sept. 1701

James I.—VI., kings of Scotland :

I. earl of Carrick, son of Eobert IIL . . h. 1394
Captured by an English vessel . 3'March, 1405
detained by Henry IV. and educated ; married
Joanna Beaufort 1423
Returned to Scotland as king . . . 1424
Executed the usurping regent Albany and others

May, 1424
Assassinated 20 Feb. 1437

II. son ; b. 14 Oct. 1430 ; king . . . 1437
Struggled with the power of the nobles ; stabbed
the rebellious AVilliam, earl of Douglas, 22 Feb. 1452
During war with England, killed by the explo-
sion of a gun at the siege of Eoxburgh castle

3 Aug. 1460
III. son, patronised the arts ; 6. 1453 ; king . 1460
iiuled by the Boyds, 1466 ; who were ruined 1469
Defeated by rebels at Bannockburn, and murdered

II June, 1488
IV. son 6. T7 March, 1472
Joined the rebellion against his father, 1487;
succeeded him 1488
Supported Perkin Warbeck against Henry VII.
of England 1494-96

Married Margaret of England . . 8 Aug. 1502
Defeated and killed at the battle of Flodden

9 Sept. 1513
V. son 6. 10 April, 151

2

Assumed the government .... 1524
Instituted the college of justice . 17 May, 1532
Persecuted the reformers : Gourlay and Straiton
burnt 27 Aug. 1534
Married Magdalen of France . . . 1536
After her death (7 July, 1537), married Mary of
Guise 15 June, 1538
Deserted by his nobles during an invasion of
England, 25 Nov. 1542 . . . d. 13 Dec. 1542

VI. grandson 6. 19 June, 1566
Made king on his mother's forced abdication

24 July, 1567
Long harassed by his nobility and the kirk
leaders ; seized by the earl of Gowrie, and made
to dismiss his favourites .... 1582
Married Anne of Denmark . . .23 Nov. 1589
Escaped from the Gowrie outrage . 5 Aug. 1600
Proclaimed king of England . 24 March, 1603
(See James I. of England.)

James Fkancis Edward Stuart, son of James
II. of England (termed the Chevalier de St.

George and the Old Pretender) ; &. 10 June,
1688

;
styled James III. at his father's

death, iG Sept. 1701; rebellions in his fa-

vour defeated, 1715 and 1746; d. 30 Dec.

1765.
James, George Payne Eainsford, novelist,

poet, and historian ; h. 1801
;
published "Piche-

lieu," 1829; "Lord Montagu's Page," last, 1858;
went to United States as a consul in Virginia,

1852; d. 9 June, i860.

James, John Angell, D.D., dissenting minister,

of Birmingham
; 6.1785; published " Christian

Fellowship," " Christian Professor
;

" d. i Oct.

1859.

James, John Thomas, bishop of Calcutta
;

&. 1 786 ;
published " Travels in Germany and

Russia," 1816; consecrated, 1827; d. 23 Aug.
1829.

James, Pichard, traveller; h. 1592; published
" Observations on Pussia," 1619; d. 1638.

James, Eobert, M.D. ; invented "James's
Powder," a febrifuge; published "Medicinal
Dictionary," 1743-45; "Practice of Physic,"

1746.

James, Thomas, D.D, ; 6. 15 71 ; first librarian

of the Bodleian, at Oxford, 1 602
;
published

" Concordantia S.S. Patrum," 1607; "Treatise

of the Corruptions of Scripture," 1612 ; d. Aug.
1629.

James, Thomas, captain; published his " Dan-
gerous Voyage for Discovering the N.W.
Passage," 1 633.
James, William, naval historian

;
published

"Naval History of Great Britain, 1793- 1820,"

1822 ; d. 1827.

Jameson, Mrs Anna, Irish art historian, and
essayist; h. (Murphy) 19 May, 1797; published

"Beauties of the Court of Charles II.," 1833;
"Handbooks to Galleries in Art," 1842-45;
" Sacred and Legendary Art," 1 848 ;

" Legends
of the Monastic Orders," 1850; "Legends of

the Madonna," 1852; d. 17 March, i860.

Jameson, Pobert, Scotch mineralogist; 6. II

July, 1774; explored Axran, and the Shetlands

and Hebrides, 1 794-99 ;
published his Travels,

1800; studied at Freyberg, 1800-4; professor

at Edinburgh ; founded the Wernerian Society,

1808; "System of Mineralogy," 1804-23; with

Brewster, founded the "Edinburgh Philoso-

phical Journal," 1819; d. 10 April, 1854.

Jamesone, George, Scotch portrait painter;

the Scotch Vandyke; h. 1586; d. 1644.

Jamet, French scholars : Pierre Charles,

6. 15 Feb. 1701 ;
published "Essais Metaphy-

siques," 1732; Critical Letters, Satires, &c.

;

d. about 1770. His brother, Francois Louis,

an incessant annotator of books ; 6. 17 13 ;
d.2,0

Aug. 1768.

Jamieson, John, Scotch theologian and philo-

logist ; b. 3 March, 1759; published "Etymo-
logical Dictionary of the Scottish Language,"

1808-9; d. 12 July, 1838.

Jamin, Jules Celestin, French phj'-sicist ; 1). 30
May, 1 81 8; published "Cours de Physique,"

1858-66.

Jamyn, Amadis, French poet; h. about 1530;
patronised by Ronsard

;
published " (Euvres

Podtiques," 1575 ; d. about 1585.

Jane, queen of Castile, daughter of Ferdinand

and Isabella; h. 1479; married Philip of Aus-

tria, 1496 ; became mother of the emperor

Charles V., Feb. 1500; often insane, 1501,
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seq. ; her mother, as queen of Castile, suc-

ceeded, Jan. 1 505 ; landed in England through
a storm; entertained by Henry VII., 1506;
her insanity increased by her husband's death,

1506; queen of Aragon at her father's death,

1 5 16; remained in seclusion forty-four years;

d. 13 April, 1555.
Jane, see Jeanne.

Jane, queens of England:

1. Daughter of Charles, king of Navarre ; married
to John, duke of Britanny ; a widow, 1399 ; mar-
ried Henry IV. of England, 1403 d. 1437.

2. Jane Seymour, married to Henry VIII., 20
May, 1536; d. giving birth to Edward VI., 24 Oct. 1537

3. Jane Gkey, see Grey.

Jane I.—II. queens of Naples.

I. Daughter of Charles, duke of Calabria h. 1327
Married to her cousin, Andrew of Hungary

;

queen 1343
Caused his murder .... Sept. 1345
Manied Louis of Tarento, and reigned with him

1349-62
Married James, king of Majorca, 1363; and Otho
of Brunswick 1376
Put to death by Charles Durazzo . 22 May, 1382
II. daughter of Charles Durazzo . . b. 1370
Succeeded her brother, Ladislaus of Hungary 1414
Dissolute and tyrannical

; bequeathed her states
to Eene of Anjou . . . d. 2 Feb. 1435

Janeway, James, ejected nonconformist;
h. 1636; published "Token for Children,"

1676; d. 16 March, 1674.
jANigoN, Frangois Michel, French writer;

h. 24 Dec. 1674; published " Le Passe-partout
de I'Eglise liomaine," 1726; d. 19 or 21 Aug.
1730-

Janin, Jules Gabriel, French critic, and volu-

minous writer; h. 4 Dec. 1804; an editor of

"Figaro," 1825 ; wrote for the " Quotidienne,"
" Journal des Debats," &c. ; attacked the
Pohgnac ministry (fined), 1828-29; attacked
Victor Hugo in " L'Ane Mort," 1829; pub-
lished "Contes Fantastiques et Litt^raires,"

1832-35; "Normandie Historique," 1842-43;
"Histoire de la Littdrature Dramatique,"
1851-56.

Janotzki (Janisch), Jan Daniel, Polish
writer ; b. 1 720 ;

published " Lexicon of Con-
temporary Learned Poles," 1755 ; c^- 1786.

Jansen, Cornelius, Belgian theologian;
h. 1 5 10; published "Concordia Evangelica,"

1549 ;
" Commentarii in Proverbia Salomonis

;

"

d. 10 April, 1576.
Jansen, Cornelius, Belgian theologian;

h. 1585 ; devoted himself to the study of the
fathers, and especially St. Augustin ; wrote
" Augustinus " (against the doctrine of free

wiU), the foundation of Jansenism in France
;

published, 1640; published "Commentary on
the Gospels" ("Tetrateuchus"), 1639 ; "Penta-
teuchus," 1641 ; d. 6 May, 1638.

Jansen, or Jenson, Nicolas, French printer
and engraver ; said to have, been sent to Guten-
berg, at Mentz, to learn printing, 1458

;

d. about 148 1.

Janssen, M., invented a method of observing
solar phenomena, 18 Aug. 1868.

Janssens, Dutch painters : Abraham, 6. 1569;
d. 1631, Cornelius, I. 1590; d. 1665. Victor
Honorius, h. 1664; d. 1739.
Jant, Jacques de, French historian ; h. 1626;

published "Histoire d'Osman fils du Sultan
Ibrahim," 1665 ;

"Th^ologie Curieuse," 1666;
d. Sept. 1676.

Januarius, Saint, Italian bishop
;
martyred

at Naples, 305 ; his relics, brought there, said

to have stopped the plague, 13 Jan. 1497.
Janvier, Aristide, French clockmaker ; &. I

July, 1751 ; entered the service of Louis XVI.,
1 784 ;

presented ingenious machinery to the
Acaddmie des Sciences, 1 789, et seq.; pub-
lished "Manuel Chronologique," 1815 ; rf. in

poverty, 23 Sept. 1835.
Japicks, or Japix, Gysbert, Frisian poet;

h. 1603 ; d. 1666.

JAQUOTOT, ISIarie Victoire, French painter on
porcelain; h. 1778; d. 1855.
Jarchi, Solomon Benjamin Isaac, Jewish

rabbi; h. 1104 ; d. 1180.

Jardine, George, Scotch philosopher ; h. 1 743

;

professor of logic at Glasgow, 1774; published
" Outlines of Philosophical Education," 1818

;

d. 28 Jan. 1827.

Jardine, Sir William, bart., Scotch natural-

ist ; h. 1800 ; edited the " Naturalist's Library,"

1833-43 ;
published " Contributions to Ornitho-

logy," 1848-51.

Jardyn, Karel du, Dutch painter; h. about

1635 ; d. 20 Nov. 1678,

Jarnac, Gui Chabot, seigneur de, French
soldier ; defended his honour successfully in a
duel before Henry 11. of France, 10 July, 1 547;
killed in battle soon after, 1568.

Jarnowick, (Giornavichi), Giovanni Maria,
Italian \ioIinist ; h. 1 7 1 5 ; came to London,
1792 ;

compelled to leave through quarrels,

1796 ; d. 21 Nov. 1804.

Jarrige, Pierre, French Jesuit ; h. 1605 ;

attacked the Jesuits in his work, " Les J^suitea
mis sur I'Echaufaud," 1649; published a Retrac-
tation, 1650 ; d. 26 Sept. 1660.

Jarry, Nicolas, French calligraphist; h. about
1620; wote " Heures de Notre Dame;" sold

for 1 60 1 livres, 1647.
Jarry, see Juillard.

Jars, Gabriel, French metallurgist ; h. 26
Jan. 1732 ; his " Voyages Mctallui'giques,"

published, 17 74-8 1 ; d. 20 Aug, 1769.

Jarvis, Charles, printer
;
published transla-

tion of "Don Quixote," 1742; d. about
1743-
Jarvis, John, painter on glass ; h. 1749 ;

d. 1804.

Jasmin, or Jansemin, Jacques, poet of Lan-
guedoc; h. 6 March, 1798; wrote " Lou Chali-
bari," 1825 ;

" Los Papillotos," 1835, &c. ; d. 2
Oct. 1864.
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Jason, tyrant of Pheras, and tagus of Thessaly,

B.C. 375; murdered at Delphi, 370.

Jaubert, Pierre AmM6e, French orientalist

;

h. 3 June, 1779 ;
interpreting secretary to

Bonaparte in Egypt, 1 799 ;
frequently visited

the east ; attached to the embassy at Constanti-

nople, 1804; published " Grammaire Turque,"

1823-34 ; d. 28 Jan. 1847.

Jaucouet, Arnail Erangois, Marquis de,

Erench protestant politician; h. 14 Nov, 1757;
served successively under the consulate, the

empire, and the Bourbons; cl. 5 Eeb. 1854.

Jaucourt, Louis, Chevalier de, Erench medical

writer and scholar; &, 27 Sept. 1704; wrote for

the great "Encyclopedic ;" c^. 3 Eeb. 1779.
Jauffret, Gaspard Jean, Erench abbe ; 6. 13

Dec. 1759; established "Annales de la Eeli-

gion," 1791 ; d. 13 May, 1823.

Jault, Auguste Eran9ois, Erench physician

and orientalist ; b. I Oct. 1 700 ;
published

several translations from the English ; wrote
"Defense de la Vulgate;" d. 25 May, 1757.

Jaukequay t Aguilar, Juan, Spanish poet and
painter; b. about 1570; published translation

of Tasso's Aminta, 1618; d. 1641.

Jay, see Le Jay.

Jay, John, American statesman and jurist

;

h. 12 Dec. 1745; as minister plenipotentiary,

signed the peace, Sept. 1 783 ;
governor of New

York, 1795-81 ; chief-justice of the United
States, 1789 ; d. 17 May, 1829.

Jay, Antoine, Erench journaKst ; b. 20 Oct.

1770; published "Le Glaneur," 1812; founded

the " Independant ;" (afterwards, Le Consti-

tutionnel), 1815; imprisoned with Jouy for a

libel; wrote "Les Hermites en Prison," and after-

wards, "LesKermites enLiberty," 1823; quitted

"Le Constitutionnel," 1832 ; d. 9 April, 1854.

Jay, William, judge, son of John; b. 1789 ;

published his father's life, 1 833 ; wrote against

slavery ; d. 1858.

Jay, William, dissenting minister, of Bath
;

b. 8 May, 1769 ; wrote " Morning and Evening
Exercises;" pubhshed "Works," 1845-9 ; d. 27
Dec. 1853.

Jayme, see James, Icings of Portugal.

Jeacock, Caleb, literary baker
;

published

"Vindication of St. Paul,"" 1765 ; d. 1786.

Jean, see John, Icings of France.

Jeanes, Henry, theologian; b. 161 1 ; d. 1662.

Jeanne D'Arc, see Dare.

Jeanne d'Albret, queen of Navarre; b. 7
Jan. 1528; d. 9 June, 1572.

Married Antony, duke of Vendome . . 1548
Mother of Henry IV. of France . . 13 Dec. 1553
Defended Beam against Philip II. of Spain.

Embraced protestantism ; lost her husband by a
wound 17 Nov. 1562
Threatened with deposition by the pope ; ener-

getically resisted 1563
Established Calvinism in Bearn . . . 1567
Supported the Huguenots in the war . . 1569
Consented unwillingly to her son's marriage to

Margaret of Valois 1572

JEANNIN, Pierre, Erench statesman and diplo-

matist; b. 1540; by his counsel prevented the
massacre of the protestants in Burgundy, Aug.
1572; promoted by Henry III, and Henry
IV.; wrote his " Ndgociations

;

" cZ. 31 Oct.
1622.

Jeaurat, Edme Sebastien, Erench astrono-

mer; b. 14 Sept. 1724; published " Tables de
Jupiter," 1766; d. 7 March, 1803.
Jebb, John, philosopher; b. 1 736; d. 2
March, 1 786 ;

Works, theological, medical, poli-

tical, &c., published 1787.
Jebb, John, bishop of Limerick ; &. 27 Sept.

1775; published "Sacred Literature," 1820;
"Practical Theology," 1830; consecrated,

18335 d. 7 Dec. 1833; his "Correspondence
with Knox," published 1 834.
JEBB, Sir Joshua, military engineer ; b. 1 793 ;

greatly modified the arrangements of prisons

;

chairman of the directors of convict prisons,

1848; d. 26 June, 1863.

JEBB, Samuel, physician and philologist

;

edited "S. Justini Martyris cum Tryphone
Dialogus," 1719, &c. ; d. 9 March, 1772.

Jefferson, Thomas, American statesman

;

b. 2 April, 1743 ; d. 4 July, 1826.
Member of the Virginia colonial assembly, 1769 ;

of the national congress at Philadelphia 4 Sept. 1774
Chairman of the committee which drew up the
declaration of independence ; 28 June ; pro-
mulgated 4 July, 1776
Governor of Virginia 1779-81
Printed "Notes on Virginia" . . . . 1782
Ambassador at Paris 1785-89
Secretary of state 1789-93
Vice-president, United States . . 1797-1801
President (negotiated the acquisition of Louisiana
and the free navigation of the Mississippi)

March, 1801—March, 1809

Jepfery, John, archdeacon of Norwich;
b. 1647; 1720; his sermons and tracts pub-

lished 1753.
Jeffrey, Erancis, lord Jeffrey, Scotch lawyer,

critic, and politician ; b. 23 Oct. 1 773; member
of the Speculative Society, Dec. 1792 ; with
Horner, Brougham, and Sydney Smith founded
the "Edinburgh Keview," Oct, 1 802; editor,

July, 1803—June, 1829; dean of the faculty

of advocates, June, 1829; lord advocate and
M.P., 1830; a lord of session, 1834; d. 26
Jan. 1850.

Jeffreys, George Jeffreys, lord, lawyer

;

b. about 1640 ; as chief-justice of King's

Bench, held " the bloody assize," after the

defeat of "Monmouth's rebellion," 1685 ;

made lord chancellor and a peer, Sept. 1685 ;

sent to the Tower, Dec. 1688; d. there, 18

April, 1689.

Jeffreys, George, poet; b. 1678; published

"Miscellanies," 1754; d. 1755.
JEHOAHAZ,king of Israel

;
reigned B.C. 857-839.

(Shallum) king of Judah; reigned B.C. 610-599.

Jehoash, see Joash.

Jehoiachin (Coniah or Jeconiah), king of

Judah, B.C. 599 ;
kindly treated in Babylon, 562.
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Jehoiada, Jewish high priest ; dethroned
Athaliah and made Joash king of Judah, and
restored the worship of God, B.C. 878.

Jehoiakim, king of Judah; reigned B.C. 610-

599.
Jehokam (Joram) king of Judah

;
reigned

B.C. 889-885, king of Israel, B.C. 896 ; killed

by Jehu, 884.

Jehoshaphat, king of Judah, B.C. 914 ; de-

livered from the Ammonites, &c., 896 ; d. 889.

Jehu, appointed king of Israel about B.C. 906

;

anointed; killed Joram, king of Israel, Aha-
ziah, king of Judah, and Jezebel

;
destroyed the

worshippers of Baal, 884; d. 857.
Jejeebhoy, Sir Jamsetjee, Parsee ; benefactor

of the city of Bombay j h. 1 783 ; 0?. 1 5 April,

1859.
Jekyll, Sir Joseph, lawyer; h. 1664; master

of the rolls, 1717-38; published "Judicial

Authority of the Master of the Rolls d.

1738.
Jelp, Richard "William, D.D. ; h. about 1798 ;

principal of King's College, London, 1844-68.

Jellachich von Buzim, Joseph, baron; h. 16

Oct. 1801 ; entered the Austrian army, 181 9;
made ban, or general, of the Croatian army,

1848 ; marched against the Hungarian insur-

gents; defeated by them, 29 Sept. 1848; pub-

lished poems, 1850; d. 19 May, 1859.

Jenkin, Robert, theologian; b. 1656; a non-

juror, 1689; published "Reasonableness of

Christianity," 1696; d. 7 April, 1727.

Jenkins, David, lawyer; b. about 1586; suf-

fered for loyalty to Charles I. ; wrote " Eight
Centuries of Reports," "Lex Terrae Angliye,"

&c. ; d. 1667.

Jenkins, Henry, said to have been born, 1501

;

d. 1670.

Jenkins, John, musical composer; h. 1592;
published "Sonatas," 1660; d. 1678.

Jenkins, Sir Leoline, judge and statesman;

b. about 1623; judge of the admiralty court;

published " Argument on the Admiralty Juris-

diction ; d. I Sept. 1685.

Jenkinson, Anthony, traveller; visited Rus-
sia five times, 1557-71; d. 1584.
Jenkinson, earls of Liverpool:

Charles, h. 16 May, 1727; published "Discourse
on the Conduct of Great Britain, in respect to
Neutriil Nations" 1785
Lord of the admiralty, 1766 ; of the treasury,

1767-73 ; made chancellor of the duchy of Lan-
caster, and Lord Hawkesbury, Aug. 1786; earl

of Liverpool, May, 1796; published "Treatise
on Coins of the Realm," 1805 . d. 17 Dec. 1808
Robert Banks ; son . . . 6. 7 June, 1770
Became friend of Pitt; took the title of Lord
Hawkesbury 1796
Foreign Secretary under Addington . . 1801-4

Home secretary .... 1804-6 ; 1807-9
Premier . . . .16 June, 1812—27 Feb. 1827

d. 4 Dec. 1828

Jenks, Benjamin, theologian; b. 1 646; pub-
lished "Prayers and Devotions," 1697; "Me-
ditations," 1 701; d. 10 May, 1724.

Jenktns, William, theologian; b. 1612; pub-
lished " Exposition of the Epistle of St. Jude,"

1652; imprisoned under the conventicle act;

d. 1685.

Jennens, Charles, termed from his style of

Hving, " Solyman the magnificent;" edited

Hamlet, &c., 1772-74; d. 1773.
Jenner, Edward, M.D. ; b. I'j May, 1749;

studied under John Hunter, 1770-72 ; made
first experiments in vaccination, 14 May, 1796;
published his success in his "Inquiry into the
Causes and Effects of the Variolae Vaccina?,"

1798 ; received by vote from parliament,

;,^io,ooo, 2 June, 1802; ;^20,ooo, 1807; d. 26
Jan. 1823.

Jenner, Sir Herbert, see Fust.

Jennings, Davad, dissenting minister; b. 1691;
his "Jewish Antiquities" published 1 766;
d. Sept. 1762.

Jennings, Henry Constantine, extravagant
antiquary; b. 1731; d. 7 Feb. 1 81 9.

Jenson, see Janson.

Jenyns, Soame, poet and philosopher ; b. 1 704

;

published "Free Incjuiry into the Nature and
Origin of Evil," 1757; "View of the Internal
Evidences of the Christian Religion," 1776;
d. 18 Dec. 1787.

Jephson, Robert, Irish dramatist ; b. 1 736 ;

wrote "Braganza," 1775; "Count of Nar-
bonne," 1781 ; tZ. 31 May, 1803.

Jephthah, judge of Israel ; defeated the
Ammonites, about B.C. 1143 ; d. about
II37-

Jerdan, William, Scotch journalist ; 6. 16
April, 1 782 ; founded and edited " Literary
Gazette," 1817-50; published "Autobiography,"
1852-53; "Men I have known," 1S66; d. ii

July, 1869.

Jeremiah, the prophet ; called about B.C. 629

;

foretold the seventy years' captivity, about
606

;
imprisoned, about 590 ; released by Ebed-

melech, 589; well-treated by the Chaldeans,

588 ; carried to Egypt by the Jewish captains,

about 587.

Jeremie, James Amiraux, dean of Lincobi

;

b. about 1802; regius professor of divinity at

Cambridge, 1849 ;
dean, 1864 ;

published
" History of the Church in the Second and
Third Centuries," 1 852.

Jeremie, Sir John, colonial judge ; 6. 19
Aug. 1 795 ; chief justice of St. Lucia, Oct.

1824 ; became an earnest abohtionist of

slavery
;

published " Essays on Colonial
Slavery," 1831 ; as procureur and advocate-
general in the Mauritius incurred much opposi-

tion, 1832-35 ;
justice in Ceylon, 1S36

;
pub-

lished " Letter on Negro Emancipation," 1840 ;

appointed governor of Sierra Leone, Oct. 1 840;
d. there, 23 April, 1841.

Jerningham, Edward, poet and dramatist;
b. 1727 ; d. 17 Nov. 1812.
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Jeroboam I., II., kings of Israel

:

I. served under Solomon ; nominated king
Made king ; established idolatry .

Defeated by Abijah, king of Judah

,

975
958

954
825-795II. reigned prosperously .

Jerome, Saint, see Hieronynfius.

Jerome of Prague, Bohemian reformer

;

h. about 1378 ; visited many universities, and
propounded new doctrines ; at Prague defended
Huss, and broke off connexion with the clergy,

1408 ;
although warned, came to Constance to

defend his doctrines, 4 April ; fled ; cited to

appear
;

captured
;

brought back, 23 May

;

burnt, 30 May, 14 1 6.

Jerram, Rev. Charles; h. 1770; published

"Conversations on Infant Baptism," 1819

;

"Letters on the Atonement," 1828; d. 10

June, 1853.
Jerrold, Douglas William, dramatist, novel-

ist, and journalist; h. 3 Jan. 1803; d. 8 June,

1857.
Wrote "Black-Eyed Susan," 1826; " Eent-Day,"

1830, &c.
AVrote for " Punch " .... xZj,i,etseq.

Published "Cakes and Ale," 1842 ; "Man made
of Money," 1849; "St. Giles and St. James,"
1851 ; "Story of a Feather," 1844 ; "Chronicles
of Clovernook," 1846 ; "Caudle Lectures," 1846 ;

"Works" 1851-54

Jerrold, William Blanchard, son, journalist,

novelist, and dramatist; h. 1826; published
" The Disgrace to the Family," 1847.

Jervas, Charles, painter, friend of Pope
;

h. about 1675 ; d. 2 Nov. 1739.
Jervis, John, earl St. Vincent, admiral ; 6. 9

Jan. 1734; captured the "P^gase," April,

1 782 ; defeated the Spanish fleet off Cape St.

Vincent, 14 Feb. 1 79 7; suppressed mutiny in

the Channel, July, 1797; d. 1$ March, 1823.

Jervis, Sir John, lawyer ; h. 1802 ; attor-

ney-general, 1846-50; chief justice of the com-
mon pleas, 1850; d. I Nov. 1856.

Jesse, Edward, naturalist ; h. Jan. 1 780 ;

published " Gleanings in Natural History,"

1832-35; "Scenes and Tales of a Country
Life," 1844 ;

" Anecdotes of Dogs," 1846 ;

d. 28 March, 1868.

Jesse, John Heneage, son, historian, and
poet ; 1). about 181 5 ;

published "George
Selwyn and his Contemporaries," 1843 ;

" Me-
moirs of Com-t of London, 1688-1760," 1843 ;

" Memoirs of George III.," 1866.

Jessey, Henry, baptist minister ; 6. 1601
;

published " 268 Places in Jerusalem," 1654 ;

" Loud Calls to England," 1660.

Jesus Christ, 6. a.d. 4 ;
began to preach,

31 ;
transfigured, 32; crucified, died, rose again,

and ascended into heaven, 33.

Jesus, son of Sirach, author of " Ecclesias-

ticus," dated about B.C. 200.

Jeune, Francis, bishop of Peterborough
;

5. 1806 ; master of Pembroke College, Oxford,
(promoted university reforms), 1843 ; conse-

crated, 1864; d. 21 Aug. 1868.

Jevons, William Stanley, political economist

;

h. 1835 ;
published "Value of Gold," 1863 ;

" The Coal Qviestion," 1865.
JEWELL, John, bishop of Salisbury ; h. 24
May, 1522 ;

pupil of Peter Martyr; at Frank-
fort and Zurich ; returned to England, 1558 ;

consecrated, 1559 ;
published " Apologia Ec-

clesiise Anglicanse," 1562; "Treatise of the
Holy Scriptures," 1582; d 21 Sept. 15 71.

Jewsbury, Geraldine E., novelist; h. 1821
;

pubHshed "The Half-Sisters," 1842; " Zoe,"

1845. Her sister, Maria Jane, essayist ; b.

about 1800
;

published " Phantasmagoria
;

Sketches of Life
;

" d. 1833.
Jezebel, wife of Ahab, king of Israel

;
perse-

cuted Elijah and the worshippers of God about
B.C. 906 ;

put Naboth to death, and took his

vineyard, 899 ; killed by Jehu, 884.

JoAB, captain of David
;
treacherously killed

Abner, B.C. 1048 ;
Absalom, 1023 ; and Amasa,

1022
;

supported Adonijah against Solomon;
killed by order of Solomon, 1014.

Joachim, abbot of Fiore, in Calabria ; 6. about
1 130; foi-etold the end of the world to be in

1260; wrote "Revelationes;" d. 30 March,i202.
Joachim, Johann Friedrich, German historian

and numismatist; h. 23 June, 171 3; published,

in German, " History of the Diets of the Ger-
man Empire," 1762 ; d. 24 Dec. 1767.

Joan, Pope, placed by some chroniclers be-

tween 853 and 855. The story, current in the

1 2th century, has been proved to be fabulous.

Joan of Arc, see Dare.

Joan, see Jane and Jeanne.

JoANES, Vincente, Spanish painter; h. 1523 ;

d. 21 Dec. 1579. His son, JuAif Vincente,
lived, 1606.

Joannes, see John.

Joanny, Jean Baptiste Bernard Brissebard,

French tragedian and poet; h. 2 July, 1775 5

pubHshed " Biographie Vdridique," 1845; d. 5
Jan. 1849.

JoAO, see John, Jcings of Portugal.

JoASH (Jehoash), Idng of Israel, B.C. 841 ;

defeated Amaziah, king of Judah, about 826
;

d. about 825.

JoASH, made king of Judah by Jehoiada, B.C.

878; repaired the temple, 866; killed Zechariah

;

murdered by his own servants, 840.

JoBERT DE Lamballe, Antoine Joseph, French
surgeon; b. 1799; published "Traits de la

Chirurgie Plastique," 1849.

JoBERT, Louis, French Jesuit antiquary ; &. 27
April, 1637 ;

published " La Science des

M(^dailles," 1692; d. 30 Oct. 1719.

JOCELYN, Robert, viscount ; b. 20 Feb. 1816
;

went to China, 1841 ;
published " Six Months

in China," 1841 ; d. of cholera, 12 Aug. 1854.

JoCHER, Christian Gottlieb, German physi-

cian; b. 20 July, 1694; published, in German,

part of the "Dictionary of Learned Men,"

1750-51; 10 May, 1758.
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JocuNDUS, see Giocondo.

JODE, Van, Belgian engravers : Petek, the

old, 6. 1570; c?. 1634. Peter, the younger
son, h. 1602. Arnold, h. about 1636.

JoDELLE, Etienne, French dramatist and poet

;

6.1532; wrote "Sonnets," "Odes," " Didon,"
&c. ; d. July, 1573.
Joel, Hebrew prophet

;
prophesied about B.C.

800.

JoHANNyEUS FiNNUS, or FiNN JoHNSEN, Ice-

landic clei'gyman ; 6. 16 Jan. 1704; published
" Historia Ecclesiastica Islandiae," 1772-78.
His son and coadjutor, Hans Finsen, h. 8

May, 1 739 ;
published " Norvegiae Jus Eccle-

siasticum," 1759; d. 23 July, 1789.

JoHANNEAU, Eloi, French naturalist and anti-

quary; h. 2 Oct. 1770; employed by French
government, 181 1-48; founded the "Academic
Celtique," 1805, afterwards named "Soci^t^ des

Antiquaires de France," 1813 ; tZ. 25 July, 1 85 1.

Johannes Secundus, see Everard.

JoHANNOT, French engravers : Charles,
&. 1788; d. 1825. Charles Henri Alfred,
brother; h. 21 March, i8cx) ; d. 7 Dec. 1837.

Tony, painter and book illustrator ; b. 9 Nov.

1803; d. 4 Aug. 1852.

John, see Chri/sostom, Cross, and Ivan.

John I.—XXIII., popes:

I. St., ordained; 13 Aug. 523; d. in prison, 18 May, 526
II. Mercurius ; ordained, 22 Jan. 533 ; d. 27 May, 535
III. Catelinus; ordained, 18 July, 560; d. 13 July, 573
IV. ordained, 24 Dec. 640 ; condemned the
Monothelite heresy . . . d. 11 Oct. 642

v. ordained, 23 July, 685 . d. i Aug. 686 or 687
VI. ordained, 28 Oct. 701 . . d. g Jan. 705
VII. ordained, i March, 705 . . .17 Oct. 707
VIII. ordained, 14 Dec. 872 ; crowned the em-

perors, Charles the Bald, 25 Dec. 375 ; Louis
the Stammerer, 878 ; and Charles the Fat, 881 ;

d. 15 Dec. 882
IX. ordained, July, 898 . . . d. 30 Nov. 900
X. enthroned, April, 914; repelled an attack of

the Saracens, Aug. 915; suff ocated in prison by
order of Marozia . . . about June 928

XI. by the influence of his mother, Marozia, or-

dained 20 March, 931
d. in prison, Jan. 936

XII. Octavian; seized the papacy; ordained, Jan.

956 ; invited the emperor Otho into Italy, and
crowned him, 2 Feb. 962 ; betrayed him, and
deposed by him, 963 . . . d. 14 May, 964

XIII. enthroned, i Oct. 965 ; expelled, 966 ; re-

stored by the emperor, and his enemies severe-

ly punished, 967 ; crowned the emperor, Otho
I., 967 t/. 5 or 6 Sept. 972

XIV. nominated by Otho II., Nov. 983; im-
prisoned, and probably killed, by the anti-

pope, Boniface VII 20 Aug. 984
XV. (not reckoned in some lists) ; elected and

d. before July, 985
XVI. enthroned, July, 985 ; canonised (the first

time by a pope) St. Udalric, bishop of Augs-
burg, Jan. or Fob. 993 d. 996

XVII. Philagathus, bishop of Placentia, anti-

pope, 997; expelled by the emperor, 998; d. 4 Feb. 999
XVIII. Secco ; elected, 9 June . . t<. 31 Oct. 1003
XIX. Fasiano; ordained, 26 Dec. 1003; abdicated.
May. 1009 d. 18 July, 1009

XX. Romano; elected, Aug. 1024; crowned Con-
rad II. emperor, 1027 . . . . d. 1033

XXI. Peter, bishop of Tusculiun; elected, 13 Sept.

1276 . . . . . d. 16 or 17 May, 1277
XXII. Jacques d'Euse; elected, 7 Aug. 1316

;

d. 4 Dec. 1334
XXIII. Baldassare Cossa; elected, 17 May, 1410;
convoked a council at Constance, 14 14, which
deposed him, 2 March, 1415 . d. 22 Nov. 1419

John (Joannes) I.—VII,
,
emperors of th e east

:

T. Zimisces, emperor of Constantinople ; de-
feated the Arabs at Adana, 963 ; killed the
emperor, Nicephorus, and succeeded him, 12

Dec. 969 d. 10 Jan. 976
II. (Calo-Joannes) Comnenus; 6. 1088; succeeded

his father, Alexis I., 15 Aug. 1118 ; victorious

in wars with the Servians, Hungarians, Turks,
&c d. 8 April, 1143

III. Ducas Vatatzes; defended the empire against
the Latins 1204
Succeeded Theodore Lascaris, as emperor at
Nicsea 1222
Defeated the Latins at Poimane . . . 1224
Unsuccessfully besieged Constantinople . 1235
Took many Latin towns ; made peace . 1253

d. 30 Oct. 1255
IV. Lascaris, emperor of Nicsea, 1259; blinded
and dethroned by Michael Palaiologus . 1261

V. Cantacuzenus ; regent for John Palajologus,

1341 ; seized the throne ; crowned, 21 March, 1342
Took Constantinople, Jan. 1347 ; made Palaio-
logus his colleague, and married him to his

daughter
; compelled to abdicate . Jan. 1355

Became a monk, and wTote a history . d. about 141

1

VI. Palaiologus, son of Andronicus III. . b. 1332
Colleague of John V. ; reigned alone . . 1355
Weak and dissolute ; his empire overrun by the
Turks; solicited help from the west; professed
himself a catholic at Rome , . . 1369-70
Subjugated by Bajazet . . . . d. 1391
VII. Palaiologus; b. 1390; succeeded his father,

Manuel II., 1425 ; visited Italy to solicit help
against the Turks, 1437 . . d. 31 Oct. 1448

John I. II., kings of ^Vragon :

I. b. 27 Dec. 1350 ; succeeded his father, Pedro
IV., 1387; luxurious, and ruled by his wife;

d. 19 May, 1395
II. son of Ferdinand I. , able and warlike : b. 29
June, 1397; succeeded his father-in-law, Charles
III., as king of Navarre .... 1425
Intrigued much in Castile ; succeeded his

brother, Alfonso V., as king of Aragon and
Castile 1458
Quarrelled with his son, Ferdinand II. ; d. 19 Jan. 1479

John of Luxemburg, king of Bohemia

;

h. about 1295; married Elizabeth, heiress of

Wenceslaus, king of Bohemia, and obtained
the kingdom, 131 1 ; became blind, 1340;
killed at Crecy, when fighting for the king of

France, his son-in-law, 26 Aug. 1346.

John I.—VI., dukes of Britanny :

I. 6. 121 7 ; excommunicated by the pope ; quar-
relled with his barons . . . d. 8 Oct. 1286

II. 6. 4 Jan. 1239 ; married Beatrice of England;
joined the crusade of Louis IX. . . . 1270
Succeeded his father, John I. ... 1286
Supported England against France . . 1294-5
Killed by a falling wall . -14 Nov. 1305
III. the Good, 0. 1286; succeeded his father,
Arthur II. 131a
Nominated Charles of Blois, husband of his
niece, successor . . . d. 30 April, 1341

IV. de Montfort ; seized the duchy at the death
of his brother, John 111. . . May, 1341
Lost it, and taken prisoner by Charles of Blois
and the French .... Sept. 1341
His wife Jane successfully defended his cause, 1341-2

Escaped from prison . . d. 26 Sept. 1345
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IV. or V. the Valiant, son of John IV. . b. 1338
His cause maintained by his mother, Jane, at
his father's death 1345

After many conflicts, succeeded Charles de Blois,

killed at Auray .... '20 Sept. 1364
Alliance with England, and war with France

1364—Jan. 1381
Civil war with the constable, Olivier de Clisson 1388-95
d. (suspected by poison) . . i Nov. 1399
V. or VI. son, the Good and Wise b. 24 Dec. 1389
Succeeded i Nov. 1399
Made peace with Clisson .... 1400
Under the guardianship of the duke of Bur-
gundy 1402
Assumed the government .... 1404
Aided the king against the English . . 1415
Seized and imprisoned by the PenthiSvres, Feb. 1420
Delivered to his subjects .... 1421
Long oscillated between the French and English
alliance, 1421 . . . . d. 28 Aug. 1442

JOHN I., II.
,
kings of Castile :

I. b. 24 Aug. 1358; succeeded his father Henry II. 1379
Invaded Portugal ; defeated at Aljubarota

14 Aug. 1385
Made peace, 1389 . . . . d. g Oct. 1390

II. b. 6 March, 1405 ; warlike and literary ; suc-

ceeded his father, Henry III., under the care
of his mother 1406
Much troubled by intermeddling of John, king
of Navarre, and others ; defeated them in battle

at Olmedo, 1445 ... d. 21 July, 1454

John, king of Denmark, Sweden, and Nor-
way; h. 1455 ; d. 20 Feb. 15 13.

Succeeded his father. Christian I. . . . 1481
Defeated Steen Sture, 28 Oct. ; crowned king of

Sweden 28 Nov. 1497
Totally defeated in an attempt to conquer Ditt-
marschen, in Holstein 1500
Lost Sweden by a revolt 1501
Suppressed insurrections in Norway . 1502,1508
Recognised again in Sweden . . . .1512
John, " Sans Peur," duke of Burgundy

;

h. 28 May, 1371 ;
assassinated, 10 Sept. 1419.

Joined the Hungarian army against the Turks ;

prisoner at the defeat at NicopoUs 28 Sept. 1396
Succeeded his father, Philip . . 23 May, 1404
Opposed by the duke of Orleans . . . 1405
Apparently reconciled with him ; caused his

assassination 23 Nov. 1407
Eeturned to Paris ; declared an enemy of the

state • 1408
Made peace with his enemies by the treaty at

Bicgtre 2 Nov. 1410
After long contention, and much intrigue, met

the dauphin at Montereau, and was there
assassinated 10 Sept. 1419

John, king of England, son of Henry II.
;

h. 24 Dec. 1 166; cl. at Newark, 19 Oct. 1216.
Succeeded his brother, Eichard I., as duke of

Normandy 25 April, 1199
Crowned king 27 May, 1199
Divorced his wife, Isabel or Hawise, and married
Isabel of Angouleme betrothed to the comte de
la Marche Oct. 1200
Defeated the French supporters of his nephew,
Arthur ; captured him, 31 July, and it is said,

put him to death 1203
Lost Normandy, Anjou, &c 1204
Quarrelled with the pope, by opposing the election

of Stephen Langton as archbishop of Canterbury 1205
Invaded France ; burnt Angers ; compelled to
renounce the country north of the Loire . . 1 206

Seized a thirteenth of all property . . . 1207
His kingdom placed under an interdict, 23 March, 1208

Excommunicated by the pope . . . Nov. 1209
His subjects absolved from allegiance . . 121

2

Received Pandulph, the pope's legate, and
solemnly reconciled to the pope, 13 May; and
did homage for his dominions, 15 May; the
excommunication revoked, 20 July; and the
interdict removed .... 6 Dec. 12 13
Conceded Magna Charta at Runnymede, 15 June, 1215
Attacked the barons, ravaging their estates ; took
Rochester Castle .... 30 Nov. 1215
His throne offered by the barons to Louis of
France, who invaded England . AprU, 1216

Joined by some of the barons who distrusted the
French June, 1216

John I., II., kings of France :

I. The Posthumous, son of Louis X., (who d. 5
June, 1316) ; b. 15 Nov. . . d. ig Nov. 1316

II. The Good; b. 1319 ; succeeded his father,
Philip VI., 1350 ; defeated, and taken prisoner
by Edward the black prince, at Poitiers, 19 Sept. 1356
Released by the treaty of Bretigny . . .1360
Acquired Burgundy by inheritance . . . 1362
Gave it to his son Philip 1363
Returned to England to replace his son, Louis

;

left as a hostage, who had fled d. 8 April, 1364

John I.—III., kings of Poland :

I. Albert 6. 27 Dec. 1459
Successful in war with the Tartars ; succeeded
his father, Casimir IV,, 1492 . d. 17 June, 1501

II. See Casimir V.

III. SoBiESKi 6.1624 or 1629
Travelled in France, and gained the friendship
of Conde 1645
Devoted himself to defend Poland against the
Cossacks 1652

After several defeats, beat them . . . 1665
Made grand-marshal ; married princess Zamoy-
ski 5 July, 1665
After sixteen days' conflict with the Turks, Tar-
tars, and Cossacks, totally defeated them 15 Oct. T667
Defeated the Turks and allies . . 10 Nov. 1673
Elected king as John III., 19 May ; proclaimed,

21 May, 1674
Troubled by Russian and Austrian intrigues, 1674-82
Defeated the Turks, and saved Vienna and Ger-
many 12 Sept. 1683
Deceived and deserted by his allies ; signed the
treaty of Moscow, foreseeing the ruin of Poland,
2 Feb. 1687 .... d. 17 June, 1696

John (Joao) I.—VI., kings of Portugal:

I. natural son of Pedro I. . &. n April, 1357
Made master of the order of Aviz about . 1364
Murdered Andeiro, lover of the widow of his
brother, king Ferdinand, 6 Dec. ; made ruler
of the kingdom on behalf of his niece, Beatrice,
queen of Castile .... 16 Dec. 1383
Made king by the states 1385
Defeated the invading Spaniards, and secured
the independence of Portugal at Aljubarota,
(near which he afterwards founded the convent
of Batalha) 14 Aug. 1385
Married Philippa of Lancaster, cousin of Richard
II., king of England ... 2 Feb. 1387

Truce, 1387 ; and lasting peace with Castile 1399

Made conquests in Africa, Aug. 1415 ; d. 14 Aug. 1433
II. the Great, son of Alfonso V. . 6. 3 May, 1455
Accompanied his father on his expedition against
the Moors Aug. 1471
Began to rule for his father, 1475 ; succeeded
him 31 Aug. 1481

Humbled the nobility ; caused the duke of Bra-
ganza to be executed, 21 June ; and himself

killed the duke of Viseu .... 1483
Promoted navigation and geographical disco-

very ; reformed public administration 1484, et seq.

His only son Alfonso drowned in the Tagus
13 July, 1 49

1

Entertained Columbus on his return from the

discovery of America, March, 1493 ; d. 25 Oct. 1495
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III. b. 6 June, 1502 ; succeeded his father Em- I

manuel . . . . . . . 19 Dec. 1521

Appointed Vasco da Gama viceroy of the Indies, 1524
Established in his states the inquisition, 1528

;

and the order of Jesuits, and promoted mis-
sions, 1540 d. 11 June, 1557

IV. duke of Braganza . . . b. ig March, 1604
Made king during an insurrrection against the
Spaniards Dec. 1640
Ruled vigorously ; defeated the Spaniards at

Montijo; 26 May, 1644 . . . d. 26 Nov. 1656
v. b. 22 Oct 1689 ; succeeded his father Pedro II

I Jan. 1707
Devoted himself to ecclesiastical affairs

;

founded the palace of Mafra, an imitation of

the Escurial and Versailles . . 17 Nov. 1717
Styled " very faithful Majesty" by the pope, 23
Dec. 1748 d. 31 July, 1750

VI. Maria Jose Luis, son of Pedro III. ; b. 13 May, 1769
Began to govern for his mother Maria I., March, 1792
Joined the first coalition against France (to the
injury of Portuguese commerce) . i Sept. 1793
Assumed the title of regent .... 1799
Made peace with France . . .6 Jan. 1801

Fled to Brazil at hearing of the determined
partition of Portugal between France and
Spain 27 Nov. 1807

Arrived at Bahia 21 Jan. 1808

King at his mother's death . . 16 March, 1816

Compelled to return to Lisbon by the cortes ;

swore to observe the new constitution, 9 March, 1821

Forced to resume absolute power . . May, 1823
d. 1826

John, sovereigns of Saxony

:

John, the Constant, elector ; b. 1469 ; succeeded
his brother Frederic the Wise . . . 1525
Joined Philip of Hesse in supporting the refor-

mation 1526

Joined in the protest at Spires . . . 1529
Proclaimed the Augsburg Confession 25 June, 1530

d. 16 Aug. 1532

John Frederic I. the Magnanimous, elector,

son b. 20 June, 1503
Succeeded his father 1532

Established the reformed doctrines in his states, 1533
Put to the ban of the empire ; defeated and
made prisoner at Miihlberg, 24 April ; con-

demned to death, 10 May ; the sentence com-
muted to deprivation of the electorate, 18 May, 1547
Liberated by Maiirice, the new elector . 1547

d- 1554
John Frederic II. , c?tiie . . 6. 8 Jan. 1529
Acquired Gotha after the battle of Miihlberg 1547
Formed the vmiversity of Jena . . . 1552
Succeeded his father John Frederic I. as duke 1554
Put to the ban of the empire for supporting Wil-
liam of Graumbach, 1566 d. in prison, 9 May, 1595

John George I., elector, son of Christian I. ;

b. 5 March, 1585 ; succeeded his brother Chris-

tian II., 23 June, i6ii ;
supported the emperor

in the 30 years' war, ended 1648 . d. 8 Oct. 1656

John, k-in;/ ; b. 12 Dec. 1801 ; cultivated Litera-

ture ; translated Dante into German . . 1839-49

Succeeded his brother Frederic Augustus II.

9 Aug. 1854

John I.—III., kings of Sweden:
I. succeeded Eric X., 1216; propagated Chris-

tianity by war d. 1222

II. (see John I. of Denmark.)
III. son of Gustavus Vasa ; b. 21 Dec. 1537 ; de-

posed his brother Eric XIV., 1569 ; made peace

with Denmark, Dec. 1570 . . d. ig Oct. 1592

John the Baptist, b. B.C. 6 ;
began to preach,

A.D. 26; reproved Herod; imprisoned and put

to death, 31.

John the Apostle and Evangelist; called and

ordained, 31 ; wrote Epistles, 90; banished to

Patnios, 96.

John, patriarch of Antioch, about 427

;

favoured Nestorius, and formed a council at

Ephesus against the one headed by Cyril, whom
he deposed* 431 ; reconciled to Cyril against

Nestorius, 432 ; d. about 442.

JohnArgyropolus, Greek presbyter, professor

at Constantinople ; reviver of learning in the
west; rector of the university of Padua, 1442

;

preceptor of Lorenzo de' Medici
;
expounded

Greek at the academy at Florence, about 1469

;

at Rome, about 147 1 ; d. after 1480.

John of Austria, Don, natural son of the
emperor Charles V. ; b. 24 Feb. 1545; edu-

cated for a priest, but adopted a military life
;

as general of the league against the Turks, de-

feated them in the naval battle of Lepanto, and
saved Europe, 7 Oct. 1571 ; commander of the
Spanish army against the Netherlands ; en-

tered Luxemburg, 4 Nov. 1576; conceived the
project of delivering and marrjing Mary,
queen of Scots, 1577 ; d. in his camp before

Namur, probably by poison, i Oct. 1578.

John of Beverley, bishop of Hexham, and
archbishop of York ; wrote homilies ; d. 722.

John the Cappadocian, patriarch of Constan-
tinople, 517 or 518; with pope Hormi.sdas, en-

deavoured to reconcile the eastern and western
churches, 519; d. 520.

John of Cappadocia, minister of Justinian,

530 ;
rapacious and treacherous ; ruined by the

empress Theodora, about 540 ; d. a monk.
John Casimir, count Palatine ; b. i March,

1 543 ; chief of the reformed party in Germany
;

promoted manufactures
;
regent of the electorate

for his nephew, Frederic IV., 1 583 ; d. 6 Jan.

1592.

John of Damascus, St. , ecclesiastical writer
;

b. about 676 ; wrote elementary treatises, and
against heresies ; d. about 756.

John the Italian (Italus), Greek philosopher

and heresiarch
;
narrowly escaped death by the

mob
;
compelled to retract, 1084.

John, bishop of Jerusalem, 386 ; accused of

favouring Origenism
;

supported Chrysostom
;

d. about 417.

John of Gaunt, see Lancaster.

John of Hexham, chronicler
; fl. about 11 70.

John of Leyden, (Johann Boccold) ; b. about

1 5 10; d. 13 Feb. 1536.
Joined the Anabaptists of Munster, and helped
Matthias of Haarlem to the chief power at the
revolt 1533-34
At Matthias's death, (killed by soldiers of
bishop of Waldeck), assumed power as an in-

spired prophet ; crowned king of Sion, 24 June, 1534
Married fifteen wives ; besieged ; betrayed ; cap-
tured 2 June, 1535
Sent through the country in a cage ; executed,

13 Feb. 1536

John, bishop of Salisbury, philosojiher; 6. about
mo; employed by Becket in negotiations at

Rome; made bishop of Chartres, 1 176; wrote
" Polycraticus," and "Metalogicus," and "Life
of Becket;" d. 25 Oct. 1180.
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John Scholasticus, patriarch of Antioch,

about 564 ; d. 578.

JoHNES, Thomas, colonel, antiquary and
scholar ; h. 1 748 ; set up a printing office on

his estate at Hafod, in Cardiganshire
;
printed

there his translation of Froissart's Chronicles,

1803-5 j Joinville's Memoirs, 1 807 ; Mon-.

strelet's Chronicles, 1809 ; his house and library-

burnt : loss, 70,000, 1807 ; d. 23 April,

1816.

Johnson, Andrew, American statesman,

&. 29 Dec. 1808 ; worked as a tailor ; self-

educated
;

gradually rose to be member of

congress, 1843-53 ;
governor of Tennessee,

1853-57 ; United States senator, 1857-63 ;

elected vice-president of United States, 1864 ;

president (after the assassination of Lincoln),

15 April, 1865—4 March, 1 869 ; articles of his

impeachment rejected by the senate. May,
1868.

Johnson, Charles, dramatist; h. 1679 ; d 11

March, 1748.

Johnson, John, non-juring theologian ; h. 30
Dec. 1662

;
published " Clergyman's Vade-

mecum," 1708 ;
" The Unbloody Sacrifice,"

1714; d. 15 Dec. 1725.

Johnson, Reverdy, American statesman;

h. 1796; minister to London, Aug. 1868-

1869.

Johnson, or Jhonson, Richard
;

published
" The Nine Worthies of London," 1592 ;

" Life

of Robert Cecil, Earl of SaUsbury," 161 2.

Johnson, Samuel, protestant theologian

;

h. 1649; published "Julian, the Apostate,"

(against the doctrine of passive obedience),

for which he was fined and imprisoned, 1682;

"Address to the Protestants in the King's

Army," (for which he was publicly whipped),

1686
;
pensioned by William III., 1689 ; d. May,

1703-
Johnson, Samuel, dramatist ; 6. about 1 705 ;

wrote " Hurlothrumbo," 1 729 ;
" Mad Lovers,"

1732; d. 1773.
Johnson, Samuel, LL.D., lexicographer,

essayist, poet, and critic ; h. at Lichfield, 18

Sept. 1709; d. 13 Dec. 1784.
Usher at a school at Market-Bosworth . . 1732
Married Mrs Porter, and set up a school, (which
failed) 1736
With David Garrick, his pupil, went to London 1737
A contributor to the "Gentleman's Magazine,"
(often in deep poverty) .... 1738-54

Published his "London, a Poem," May, 1738;
*' Life of Savage," 1744 ;

" Irene." a tragedy, and
" The Vanity of Human Wishes," 1749 ;

" Eam-
bler," 1750-52; "English Dictionary," 1755;
"Idler," 1758-60; " Easselas," 1759; "Shak-
speare," with notes, 1765; "Journey to the
Western Isles of Scotland," 1774 ; Taxation no
Tyranny," 1775; "Lives of the English Poets,"

1779-81

Received a pension of 300 from George III. . 1762

First acquaintance with Boswell . 16 May, 1763
Boswell's " Life of Johnson," published . . 1791

Johnson, Thomas, botanist; h. 1561 ; edited

Gerard's "Herbal," 1633; d. 30 Sept. 1644.

Johnston, Alexander Keith, Scotch geo-

grapher; h. 28 Dec. 1804; published "National
Atlas," 1843 ;

"Physical Atlas of Natural
Phenomena," 1847-49; "Dictionary of Geo-
graphy," 185 1; " Royal Atlas," 1861 ; "Index
Geographicus," 1864.

Johnston, or Jonston, Arthur, Scotch physi-

cian and Latin poet; h. 1587 ;
published Latin

version of the "Psalms," and "Delicise

Poetarum Scoticorum," 1637; d. 1641.

Johnston, Charles, Irish novelist ; wrote
"Chrysal, or the Adventures of a Guinea,"

1760; "The Reverie," 1762; d. in India,

about 1800.

Johnston, George, M.D., naturalist ; h. at

Berwick, 1 798 ; detected the new water-weed
(anacharis alsinastrum) at Dunse Castle, 1838 ;

published "History of British Zoophytes and
Sponges," 1838-42; "Introduction to Concho-
logy," 1850; d. 30 July, 1855.
Johnston, James Pinlay Weir, Scotch

chemist; h. 13 Sept. 1796; published "Cate-
chism of Agricultural Chemistry," 1844; "Lec-
tures on Agricultural Chemistry," 1844 ;

" Notes on North America," 1851 ;
" Chemistry

of Common Life," 1853-54; d. 18 Sept. 1855.

Johnston, John, naturalist; h. 1603; c?. Jan.

1675-
Johnston, Joseph Eccleston, American con-

federate general; h. about 1809; served in the

Mexican war, 1847; general in the confederate

army, April, 1861 ; failed to relieve Vicksburg

;

defeated at Jackson, Missouri, 13 July, 1862;
opposed Sherman's march into Georgia

;
super-

seded by Hood, July, 1 864 ; after the fall of

Richmond, surrendered, April, 1865.

Johnstone, Bryce, D.D., Scotch clergyman

;

h. 174.7; published "Commentaries on the

Revelation," 1794; d. 1805.

Johnstone, Chevalier de, Jacobite, aide-de-

camp to Lord George Murray; wrote "History
of the Rebellion of 1745-46;" d. about
18G0.

Johnstone, George, captain, M.P.
;
published

"Thoughts on our Acquisitions in the East
Indies," 1771 ; d. 1787.

,Johnstone, James, M.D., Scotch physician
;

h. 1730; settled at Worcester; published

"Medical Essays and Observations," 1795 ;

d. 28 April, 1802.

Johnstone, John Henry, comedian; h. 1750

;

d. 26 Dec. 1828.

Joinville, Jean, sire de, French historian
;

h. about 1224 ;
accompanied Louis IX. in his

crusade, 1 248 ; wrote his memoirs, 1309

;

d. 1319.
Joinville, Frangois Ferdinande Philippe

Louis Marie d' Orleans, prince de, third son

of Louis Philippe; h. 14 Aug. 18 18.

Visited Portsmouth, Plymouth, &c. . . . 1835
Served in an attack at Vera Cruz . 27 Nov. 1838

Conveyed the body of Napoleon I. from St.

Helena to Paris 1840
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Married Francis Caroline, sister of the emperor
of Brazil i May, 1843
Bombarded Tangier .... 6 Aug. 1844
Seized the Isle of Mogador . . .23 Aug. 1844
Made vice-admiral . . . .18 Sept. 1844
Assisted in rescuing the passengers of the " Ocean
Monarch " when on fire . . . 24 Aug. 1848

Visited dlermany, &c 1849
Settled at Claremont 1853

JoLiVET, Jean Baptiste Moise, comte de,

French political economist ; h. 1754; denounced
the Jacobin Club, 9 Aug. 1792 ;

pubHshed "De
rimp6t sur les Successions," &c., 1798; d. 29
June, 18 18,

JoLLiVET, Adolphe, French publicist ; h. 1799

;

published "Examen du Systeme Electoral

Anglais," 1835 ; killed at Paris, 24 Feb. 1848.

JoLLOiS, Jean Baptiste Prosper, French anti-

quary; 6. 17 Aug. 1776; published " Histoire

de Jeanne d'Arc," 1821 ; ''Histoire du Si^ge

d'Orleans," 1833; d. 25 June, 1842.

Jolly, Fran9ois Antoine, French dramatist;

&. 25 Dec. 1662; edited Molifere, 1734; d. 30
July, 1753.
Jolly, Marie Elisabeth, French actress ; b. 8

April, 1 761; d. 5 May, 1798.

JOLY, Claude, French priest; b. 2 Feb. 1607 ;

published " Recueil des Maximes pour I'lnsti-

tution du Roi," 1652; d. 15 Jan. 1700. His
nephew, Guy, wrote Memoirs, 1648-65.

JoLY DE Maizeroy, Paul Gideon, French
tactician; b. 6 Jan. 1 7 19; published "Essais

Militaires, " 1 763 ;
" Cours de Tactique," 1 766

;

d. 7 Feb. 1780.

JOMARD, Edme Francois, French engineer and
geographer; b. 20 or 22 Nov. 1777 ;

joined the

expedition to Egypt, 1 799 ; assisted in editing

"Description de I'Egypte," 1803, et seq. ;

founder of the Geographical society at Paris,

1821 ; d. 28 Sept. 1862.

JoMELLi, Nicolo, Italian musical composer

;

I. 1 7 14; composed operas, cantatos, oratorios

and church music; d. 28 -A-Ug. 1774.

JOMINI, Henri, baron, Swiss general; b. 6

March, 1779; d. 24 March, 1869.

Organized Swiss troops 1799
Entered French army; aide-de-camp to Ney . 1B05

Presented his "Traitedes Grand Operations de
la Cuerre" to Napoleon I. at Austerlitz, Dec. 1805
Served in the peninsular war .... 1808

Hardly used by Napoleon ; retired from his service

;

and joined the czar (abstaining from active

service) 1813
Published " Histoire des Campagnes de la Kevo-
lution, 1792-1801 " 1819-24

Military tutor of Nicholas (afterwards czar), 1822;

published "Precis de I'Art de Guerre," 1838;
Settled at Brussels 1855

Jon, Frangois du (Junius), French protestant

theologist and philologist; b. I May, 1545

;

published a Latin translation of the Bible by
himself and Tremellius, 1575-79 ; "Eirenicon

de Pace Ecclesiae Catholicae," 1593; "M^thode
des Lieux Communs de la Sainte Ecriture,"

1599; d. 13 Oct., 1602. His son, Francols;
6. 1589; settled in England, 1622; published

"DePictura Veterum," 1637; "Gothic and
Anglo-Saxon Gospels," 1665; " Etymologicum
Anglicanum," (published by Lye), 1743 ; d. 19
Nov. 1677.

Jo'SM, or JONNSON, Arngrim, Icelandic clergy-

man; b. 1568; published " Brevis Commentarius
de Islandia," 1593; " Crimogaea sive Rerura
Islandicarum," 1609-50; d. 1648.

Jonah, Hebrew prophet; preached at Nineveh
about B.C. 862.

Jonas, Justus, German reformer; b. 5 June,

1493 ; friend of Luther
;
accompanied him to

Worms, 1521 ;
preached at Naumburg, 1536;

expelled from Halle by order of Maurice the

elector, 1546; published an account of Luther's

death, and pronounced his fvmeral oration,

1546; d. 9 Oct. 1555.
Jonathan, son of Saul; defeated the Philis-

tines, B.C. 1093; killed in battle, 1056.

Jones, Anson, American physician; emigrated

to Texas; defeated Santa Anna and the Mexi-
cans, and became first president of the state of

Texas, 1 840 ;
supported the annexation to

United States; d. by suicide, Jan. 1858.

Jones, Edward, Welsh bard to the prince of

Wales; b. about 1751 ; revived the Eistedd-

fodd, or meeting of bards, 1 788 ;
published

"Relics of the Welsh Bards," 1786; "The
Bardic Museum," 1802; d. 1821,

Jones, Ernest, barrister, poet and chartist,

son of colonel Jones, aide-de-camp to the king
of Hanover; b. 25 Jan. 1819; educated at

Hanover; published the "Wood Spirit," a
romance, 1 841; called to the law, 1 844; joined

the chartist agitation about 1 845 ;
imprisoned,

1848-49; published "Poems," 1855; d. 26
Jan. 1869.

Jones, George, R.A., historical painter;

b. 1786; painted "Battle of Waterloo," 1820;
R.A., 1824; librarian of the Royal Academy,
1834-40; keeper, 1840-50; published "Life of

Sir F. Chantrey," 1849,
Jones, Griffith, philanthropist; b. 1684; dis-

tributed thousands of Welsh Bibles and tracts

;

d. 8 April, 1761.

Jones, Griffith, joiimalist and writer of juve-

nile books, friend of Johnson; b. 1721 ; d. 12

Sept. 1786.

Jones, Henry, Irish dramatist and poet;
b. about 1720; published " The Earl of Essex,"

1753; d. April, 1770.
Jones, Henry Bence, M.D., physician and

chemist; b. 31 Dec. 1 81 3; published "Animal
Chemistry," 1850; edited Du Bois Reymond's
" Animal Electricity," 1852; Midder on Wines,

1857; elected secretary of Royal Institu-

tion of Great Britain, i860; pubh.shed "Lec-
tures on some of the applications of Mechanics
and Chemistry to Pathology and Therapeutics,"

1867; "Matter and Force," (Croonian Lec-
tures) 1868 ;

" Life and Letters of Faraday,"

1869.
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Jones, Inigo, architect and scholar, "The
English Vitruvius;" h. 1572; erected White-
hall chapel, the Queen's chapel, St. James's, St.

Paul's, Covent Garden, &c. ; wrote " Stone-

henge Restored,
'

' published 1655; c?.2iJuly, 1652.

Jones, Jeremiah, dissenting minister; h. 1^3;
published "Vindication of St. Matthew's
Gospel" against Whiston, 17 19; "New
Method of settling the Canonicity of the New
Testament," 1726; d. 1724.

Jones, John, English physician
;

published

"Dial of Agues," 1556; "The Bathes of

Bath," 1572 ; "Art and Science of Preserving

Body and Soul in Health, 1579.
Jones, John, Benedictine; h. 1575 ;

published
" Conciliatio Locorum Communium totius

Scripture," 1623; d. 17 Dec. 1636.

Jones, John Edward, sculptor ; h. about

1806 ; d. 25 July, 1862.

Jones, John, unitarian minister and philolo-

gist; &. about 1765; published "Illustrations

of the Four Gospels," 1808; "Greek and
Enghsh Lexicon," 1823 ; d. 10 Jan. 1827.

Jones, John, LL.D., lawyer and historian;

h. lyji
;
published " De Famosis Libellis, or

the Law of Libel," 1812 ; d. April, 1838.

Jones, John Paul, Scotch seaman ; h. 6 July,

1747 ; d. at Paris, 18 July, 1 792.

Settled in Virginia 1773
Entered the American service .... 1775
As captain of tlie "Providence," did much
damage to the British navy; burnt shipping
in the port of Whitehaven, and attacked the
castle of lord Selkirk (where his father had
been gardener) .... April, 1778

Captured the " Serapis " . . . 22 Sept. 1779
Highly honoured at Washington . Feb. 1 781

In the Russian service ; employed against the
Turks 1784-89

Jones, John Gale, apothecary and politician;

i. 1 771; published "Political Tour in Kent,"

1796 ; cl. April, 1838.

Jones, John Winter, bibliographer; h. 1808;

keeper of the printed books in the British

Museum, 1850 ;
principal librarian, June,

1 866 ; edited " Hakluyt's Divers Voyages
touching the Discovery of America," 1 850.
Jones, Owen, antiquary ; b. 1754; helped to

found the "Cambrian Society," 1772; pub-

lished "Archaeology of Wales ;" d. 1814.

Jones, Owen, architect ; b. about 1809

;

travelled in Spain and the East
;
published,

with M. Jules Goury, " Illustrations of the

Alhambra," 1842-45; "Grammar of Orna-

ment," 1856.

Jones, Eev. Eichard, political economist;

b. 1 791; his "Lectures," published, 1856;
d. 26 Jan. 1855.

Jones, Rice, Welsh poet ; b. 17 16; published
" Welsh Anthology," 1770; d. 1801.

Jones, Stephen, printer and journalist

;

b. 1763 ;
published a "Biographical Dictionary,"

1796; edited "Biographia Dramatica," 1812
;

d. 1827.

Jones, Thomas Rymer, naturalist ; b. about
1 8 10; Fullerian professor at the Royal Insti-

tution, 1841-44; published "Natural History
of Animals," 1845-56.

Jones, Thomas Wharton, Scotch physiolo-

gist ; b. 1808 ; Fullerian professor of physio-

logy in the Royal Institution, London, 1851-54;
obtained the Actonian prize for an essay "on
Vision," 1 85 1.

Jones, William, mathematician; b. 1680;
pubHshed "New Compendium of Navigation,"

1 702 ; d. July, 1 749.
Jones, Sir William, linguist and orientalist,

son of preceding ; b. 28 Sept. 1 746 ; tutor of

lord Althorpe, 1 766 ; travelled in the East

;

published "Persian Grammar," 1771 ; "Poeseos
Asiaticae Commentarii," 1 774 ; a judge at Cal-

cutta ; founded an Asiatic Society there, 1783;
published " Laws of Menu," 1794 ; d. 27 April,

1794; his collected works published by lord

Teignmouth, 1799.
Jones, Rev. William of Nayland, Hutchin-

sonian ; b. 1726 ; established the "British

Critic," 1793; published "Catholic Doctrine
of the Trinity," 1756 ;

" Natural Philosophy,"

1762; "Life of Bishop Horne," 1 795 ; d. 6
Feb. 1800.

Jones, William, bookseller, pastor of the

Scotch baptists ; b. 1 762 ;
published " History

of the Waldenses," 1811; "History of the

Christian Church," 1 8 19; d. 1 846.

Jong, Ludolph van, Dutch painter; b. 1616
;

d. 1697.

JoNGHE, Bernard de, Belgian historian
;

b. 13 Feb. 1674 ;
published " De Solata

Batavia," 1717 ;
" History of Ghent," (in

Flemish), 1 746 ; d. 24 Oct. 1 749.
JoNiN, Gilbert, French poet ; b. 1 596 ;

pub-

lished " Anthologia Sacra," 1634; "^nig-
mata Beatitudines," 1636; d. 9 March, 1638.

JoNSius, Johann, German scholar ; b. 20
Oct. 1624; published " De Scriptoribus His-

torase Philosophise, " 1659; d. April, 1659.

JoNSON, (or Johnson), Benjamin, dramatist

;

b. II June, 1574; at Westminster school;

worked as a mason ; went to Cambridge uni-

versity ; for a short time imprisoned for kilHng

a man in a duel ; his " Every Man in his

Humour," performed, 1598; "Sejanus," 1603 ;

imprisoned for writing "Eastward-Hoe," 1603;
" Volpone," 1605 ;

" Alchymist," 1610 ; "Bar-

tholomew Fair," 1614, &c.
;

poet laureate,

1619 ; d. 16 Aug. 1637.

JoNSSON, see Johannceus.

JoNSTON, see Johnston.

JoNSTON, Jan, Polish naturalist ; b. 3 Sept.

1603 ; came to England ; studied at St An-
drew's

;
published " Thaumatographia Natu-

ralis," 1632; " Dendographia," 1662; d. 1675.

JoRDAENS, Flemish painters : Jakob, b. 20
May, 1594 ; d. 18 Oct. 1678. Hans, 6. 1616

;

d. about 1675.
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Jordan, Oamille, French politician; 6. ii

Jan. 1 771 ; d. 19 May, 1821.

Promoted the insurrection in Lyons against the
republic i793

Fled to England, and made friends with Fox and
other Whigs 1794
Returned to France ; elected member of the
council of 500 1796
Pefended the use of bells in churches, (hence
named "Jordan-Cloche") .... 1797

Exiled for attacking the directory . . Sept. 1797
Opposed the consulate 1802

Supported the restoration . . . . 18 14
Opposed the reactionary policy of the ministry 1819-20

Jordan, Claude, French publicist and travel-

ler
;
published " Histoire de I'Europe," 1686;

first number of
'

' Clef du Cabinet des Souve-

rains," ("Journal de Verdun,") July, 1704.

Jordan, Carl Stephan, Prussian writer
;

h. 27 Aug. 1700; published " Voyage Littd-

raire en 1733 en France, en Angleterre, et en

Hollande," 1735 ; friend of Frederic II., and
employed by him, 1740 ; d. 24 May, 1745.

Jordan, Dorothy, Irish actress; h. (Bland)

about 1762 ; took the name Jordan, 1782 ;

lived with the duke of Clarence, (afterwards

William IV.), and had ten children, about

1785-1811 ; d. at St. Cloud, 1816.

Jordan, Esteban, Spanish painter, sculptor,

and architect ; 6. Dec. 1543; d. 1603.

Jordan, Sylvestre, German lawyer and poli-

tician ; h. 30 Dec. 1 792 ;
imprisoned by the

elector of Hesse, 1843-45 ;
pubHshed his " De-

fence," 1844; active member of the parliament

at Frankfort, 1848; d. 14 April, 186 1.

JoRGENSON, Jorgen, Danish adventurer
;

b. 1779 ; d. after 1825.
In British merchant and naval service . 1791, &c.
Commanded a Danish privateer . . about 1 808
Landed at Iceland ; imprisoned the governor ;

and proclaimed Iceland free, and himself pro-

tector 26 June, 1809
Deposed and sent prisoner to England by Captain
Alexander Jones 22 Aug. 1809
Published "Travels through France and Ger-
many, 1815-17 " 1817
Sentenced to be transported for stealing May 12, 1820
Liberated 182 1 ;

imprisoned in Newgate . 1821-5

Died in Australia after 1825

JoRTiN, John, D.D., scholar; h. 23 Oct. 1698;
published " Remarks on Ecclesiastical His-

tory," 1751-73 ; "Life of Erasmus," 1758-60;
d. 5 Sept. 1770.

JoscELiN de Brakelonde, almoner of the

abbey of St Edmund's, Bury, 121 1 ; wrote a

Chronicle of the abbey, 1 1 73-1201.

Jose, see Joseph.

Joseph, Hebrew patriarch ; carried into

Egypt, B.C. 1729 ; made ruler, 1715 ; received

bis brethren, 1707; d. 1635.

Joseph of Exeter (Josephus Iscanus), Anglo-
Latin poet, about 1190 ; wrote "De Bello Tro-

jano," and the " Antioclieide.

"

Joseph I., II., emperors of Germany:
1 6. 26 July, 1678
Elected at the death of his father, Leopold I. 1705
Maintained war with France till . March, 1707

d. 17 April, 1711

II., son of Francis I. and Maria Theresa
6. 13 March, 1741

Elected king of the Romans, 27 May, 1764 ; em-
peror 18 Aug. 1765
Practised economy, and promoted administra-
tive reform, agriculture, and the arts ; investi-

gated the state of Hungary, 1768 ; Italy, 1769 ;

Moravia, 1770; Bohemia .... 1772
Promoted the suppression of the Jesuits July, 1773
Travelled in France as Count Falkenstein

April—July, 1777
Unsuccessfully attempted to enlarge his terri-

tories ; checked by a league of princes . 1779-85
Established religious toleration by an edict

II June, 1 781
Visited by Pope Pius VI., who dreaded his re-

forms in the convents . . .22 March, 1782
Returned the visit .... 23 Dec. 1783
Ordered religious services to be in the vernacu-
lar tongues . . . . .21 Feb. 1786
Much annoyed by the opposition to his reforms ;

d. 20 Feb. 1790

Joseph, king of Portugal; h. 6 June, 1714 ;

d. 24 Feb. 1777.
Succeeded his father, John V. . . 31 July, 1750
Made Carvalho, afterwards Marquis de Pombal,
minister 1750
Signed a treaty with Spain, defining the limits
of their colonial possessions . . . . 1751
Promoted the rebuilding of Lisbon, after the
earthquake of i Nov. 1755
Narrowly escaped assassination . . 3 Dec. 1758
Punished the Duke d'Aveiro, the Marquis de
Tavora, and others, as regicides . ,13 Jan. 1759

?]xpelled the Jesuits by eilict . . 3 Sept. 1759
Ordered corn to be cultivated in place of vines on
the Tagus 1765

Subjected the bishops to the royal authority, and
suppressed the " Index Expurgatorius "

. 1768
Broke down the authority of the inquisition by
edict 20 May, 1769
Abolished the distinction between original Chris-
tians and converted Jews and Moors . 25 May, 1773

Josephine (Marie Joseph Rose Tascher de
la Pagerie), empress of the French ; h. in Mar-
tinique, 23 June, 1763 ; d. near Paris, 29
May, 1 8 14.
Married at Paris to the Vicomte Alexandre de
Beauharnais 13 Dec. 1779
Her son Eugene born, 3 Sept. 1781 ; her daughter
Hortense Eugenie born ... 10 April 1783
Returned to Martinique, June, 1788; left for
Paris Sept. 1790
Her husband employed by the republic ; general
of the army of the Rhine ; soon retired, 1793 ;

imprisoned ; executed ... 23 July, 1794
Released from imprisonment ; resided in poverty
in Paris 1794-5
Introduced to Napoleon Bonaparte, Oct. 1795;
married to him .... 9 March 1796
Crowned empress 2*Dec. 1804
Divorced 16 Dec. 1809

Josephus, Fla\dus, Jewish historian; h. 37;
governor of Galilee

;
bravely defended lotapata

against Vespasian ; taken and imprisoned
;

released and taken to Kome by Titus, 70

;

present at the siege of Jerusalem, and saved
many hves

;
published his " History of the

Jewish Wars," about 75; "Jewish Antiqui-
ties," 93 ; d. after 97.
TosHUA (or Jesus), appointed successor to

Moses, B.C. 1452 ; crossed Jordan
;
destroyed

Jericho, Ai, &c., 145 1 ; divided the land, about

444 ; d. about 1420.
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JosiAH, king of Judah
;

foretold, B.C. 975;
king, 641, restored divine worship, 624 ; killed

by Pharaoh Necho, 610.

JosiKA, Nicolas, baron, Hungarian linguist

and novelist ; h. 22 Sept. 1 796 ;
actively op-

posed to Austria, 1848 ; retired to BrusSels,

1849; d. 27 Feb. 1865.

JosQuiN DEs Pres, See Desprey.
JosT, Isaac Marcus, German Jew ; h. 22 Feb.

1793; published "History of Israel," 1820-29,

1831-32 ; translation of the Mischna, 1832-34 ;

d. Nov. i860.

JoTHAM, king of Judah; B.C. 758-742.

JouBEET, Barth^lemy Catherine, French
general; h. 14 April, 1769; killed 15 Aug.
1799-

Entered the army Dec. 1791
Taken prisoner in Piedmont . . Aug. 1792
Fought in the Italian campaigns . . . 1794-97
Commanded in Holland, Feb. ; in Italy ; soon
occupied Piedmont .... Aug. 1798
Offended by the Directory ; resigned, Jan. ; re-

stored, with higher command, June ; sent to
oppose Suvarrov and the Russians ; defeated
and killed at Novi . . . .15 Aug. 1799

JouBERT, Frangois, Jansenist writer ; 6. 12

Oct. 1689; imprisoned in the Bastille, 1730;
published "Lettres sur 1' Interpretation des

Ecritures," 1744; d. 23 Dec, 1763.
JouBERT, Joseph, French Jesuit

;
published

" Dictionnaire Francais-Latin," 1709; d. 1719.
JOUBERT, Laurent, French physician ; 6. 6
Dec. 1529 ;

published " Histoire des Poissons,"

1558; "Traicte des Arcbvsades," 1570; "Er-
reurs Popvlaires av fait de la Medecine, &c.,"

1578 ; d. 21 Oct. 1582.

JocFFROi (Joffredus) Jean de, French car-

dinal ; 6. about 1412 ; made cardinal, 1461 ;

employed diplomatically by Louis XI. of

France, 1469 ; d. 24 Nov. 1473.
JouFFROT, Theodore Simon, French philoso-

pher, journalist, and orator ; h. 1 796 ; translated

the works of Reid and Stewart
;

published
" Melanges Philosophiques," 1833; "Coursde
Droit Naturel," 1835 ; d. 4 Feb. 1842.

Joule, James Prescott, physicist ; h. 24 Dec.

1818
;
published "New Theory of Heat," 1846;

" Mechanical Equivalent of Heat," 1859.

JOURDAIN, Anselme, Louis Bernard Br^chillet,

French dental surgeon ; h. 28 Nov. 1734; pub-

lished "Elements d'Odontalgie," 1756; "Essai

sur la Formation des Dents," 1766 ; d. 7 Jan.

1816. His son, Amable, orientalist ; h. 25
Jan. 1788; published "La Perse," 1814;^ 19
Feb. 1818.

JouRDAN, Mathieu Jouve Coupe-tete, French
revolutionist ; h. 1 749 ;

successively farrier,

butcher, soldier; concerned in a massacre of

the authorities at Avignon, 16, 17 Oct. 1791 ;

executed at Paris, 27 May, 1794.

JouRDAN, Jean Baptiste, comte de, French
marshal; h. 29 April, 1762; d. 23 Nov. 1833.
Served in the American war .... 1778-83

Joined the army of the north . . . Sept. 1792

Defeated the prince of Coburg at Fleurus
26 June, 1794

Gained other victories . . . July—Nov. 1794
Served in Italy 1796
President of the council of 500 . . . 1797
Defeated by the Austrians at Stockach, 25 March, 1799
Opposed the dictatorship of Napoleon . . 1799
Employed by him as ambassador at Turin July, 1800
Served in the peninsular war ; defeated by Wel-
lington at Vittoria . . , 21 June, 1813
Accepted the restoration .... 1814-15

Entered the chamber of peers, supporting the
liberals 1819
Accepted the second revolution, and held office

under Louis Philippe .... July, 1830

Jousse, Daniel, French jurist; 6. 10 Feb.

1 704 ;
published Commentaries on the Criminal

and Civil Law, 1753-82; d. 21 Aug. 1781.

Jousse, J., French musician; h. about 1760;
published "Essay of Temperament," 1831 ;

d. i%Z7-
JouvANCY, or Jouvency, Joseph de, French

Jesuit scholar; 6. 14 Sept. 1643; published

Novus Apparatus Graeco-Latinus, 1684; edited

Juvenal, Persius, &c. ; d. 29 May, 1 719.

Jouvenet, Jean, French painter; 6. 21 Aug.

1647 ; d. 5 April, 171 7.

JouY, Victor Joseph Etienne, French essayist,

novelist, and poet; 6. about 1764; d. 4 Sept.

1846.

Entered the army; sent to India; received by
Tippoo Sahib 1787
Returned to France ;

accepted the revolution

;

served in the low countries, Switzerland, &c. ;

retired with a pension 1797
Published, besides many comedies and novels,
" L'Hermite de la Chaussee dAntin ; " " Obser-

vations sur les Mceurs et les Usages Frangais,"

1812-14 ; "Le Franc Parleur," 1814; "L'Her-
mite de la Guyane," 1816 ;

" L'Hermite en Pro-

vince," 1818 ; "Les Hermites en Prison," 1823;
" Les Hermites en Liberte," .... 1824

See Jay.

JovE-LLANOS (or JoviNUs), Gaspard Melchior

de, Spanish statesman and poet ; 6. 1744; d.2^

Nov. 181 1,

JoviANUS, Flavins Claudius, emperor of Rome

;

&, 332; succeeded Julian, killed in battle, 26

June, 363 ; defeated the Persians ; restored

the Christian religion ; d. (probably by suffoca-

tion), 17 Feb. 364.

Jovius, see Giovio.

JowETT, Benjamin, regius professor of Greek

at Oxford; h. 181 7; published "Commentary
on the Epistles to the Thessalonians, Galatians,

and Pomans," 1855.

JowETT, Pev. William, agent of the Church

Missionary Society; 6. about 1787; published
" Christian Researches in the Mediterranean,

Syria," &c., 1820 and 1825 ; d. 20 Feb. 1855.

Joy, Joye, or Gee, John, reformer ;
translated

pai-ts of the Bible, and printed tracts ; c^. 1553.

Joyce, Jeremiah, unitarian minister ; h. 1 764

;

published "Scientific Dialogues," 1807; d. June,

1816.

Joyeuse, Anne, due de, admiral of France

;

h. 1561 ; defeated by Henry, king of Navarre,

and killed at the battle of Coutras, 20 Oct. 1587.
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JoTEUSE, Frangois de, brother of Anne,
French cardinal and statesman; h. 24 June,

1 562 ; made a member of the regency by Henry
IV.

;
promoted the reconciliation of Henry IV.

to the church of Rome, 1593; made member
of the regency by Henry ; crowned Louis XIII.,

17 Oct. 1610; d. 27 Aug. 1615.

JoYNER (or Lyde), WiUiam, poet; b. 1622;

published " The Roman Empress," 1670 ;

" English and Latin Poems," 1690 ; d. 14 Sept.

1706.

Juan, see John.
JuANA, see Jane.

Juarez, Benito, Mexican statesman, of Indian

origin; b. 1802; governor of Oaxaca, 1848-52;

banished by Santa Anna, 1853 ; on the over-

throw of Comonfort, became president of

Mexico, 1858 ; re-elected president, 19 June,

1861 ; left the capital after the French invasion,

May, 1862; after a long conflict, re-entered

Mexico, 14 July, 1867; inaugurated as presi-

dent, Dec. 1867.

JuBA I., II., kings of Numidia

:

I. defeated the Roman general, Curio, and made
king by Pompey's party, B.C. 49; defeated by-

Caesar's party at Thapsus . . d. by suicide, 46
II. son ; taken to liome, B.C. 46; made king of

Numidia by Augustus, 30 ; and of Mauritania,

25 ; built cities and ports ; wrote a history of

Arabia, and works on natural history and litera-

ture d about A. D. 18

JuB^, Jacques, French Jansenist priest ; b. 24
March, 1674; greatly simplified the worship

in his church at Paris
;

compelled to flee
;

travelled in Holland, England, &c. ; d. at

Paris, 20 Dec. 1 745.
JuDA Ben-David, or Juda Chajug, Arab
Jewish rabbi; lived about 1140; wrote tracts

on Hebrew grammar.
Juda Ben-Samuel Ha-Levi, or Aboul
Hassan, Spanish Jewish poet and theologian

;

b. about 1080; wrote "Liber Cosri;" d. 1 140.

Juda, Hakkadosch, the Saint, Jewish rabbi,

physician and grammarian, reputed author of

the"Mishna;" b. 123; d. 190.

Juda, Leo von, (or Leo Judae), German re-

former, friend of Zwingle ; b. 1482 ; translated

the Old Testament into Latin, pubhshed

1543; d. 19 June, 1542.

Judas l^jACCABiEUS, see Maccabees.

Judith, empress ; b. about 900 ; married the

emperor Louis I., 919; caused much dissension

in France by her schemes to provide for her

son, Charles ; d. 943.
JuDSON, Adoniram, D.D., American mis-

sionary; b. 9 Aug. 1788; founded the Burmese
mission, 181 5 ; translated the Bible, a dic-

tionary, and tracts into Burmese; cZ. 12 April,

1850. His first wife, Anne Hasseline,
b. 1789; married, 1812; published an account
of the mission, 1825; d. 24 Oct. 1 826. Third
wife, Emily Chubbuck, b. 1817; as "Faimy
Forester" wrote tales; married, 1846; d. 1

Jime, 1854.

JuEL, Niels, Danish admiral; b. 8 May, 1629;
served under Tromp and Ruyter; assisted in

the defence of Copenhagen, 1659; defeated the

Swedes near Femem, I June, 1677; d. 8
April, 1697.

JuGLARis, Luigi, Italian Jesuit; b. 1607;
published " Christus Jesus, hoc est Dei hominis
Elogia centum," 1644 ; d. 1 65 3.

JUGURTHA, king of Numidia ; made guardian

of his cousins, Hiempsal and Adherbal, by
their father, Micipsa ; murdered Hiempsal, and
seized his territories ; bribed the Roman senate

to support him, B.C. 118; took Cirta, aiid

killed Adherbal, 112; bought peace from the

consuls ; siunmoned to Rome
;
returned, ill;

maintained himself in war against Rome,
1 10-107; defeated by Marius, and taken pri-

soner by Sylla, 106 ; starred to death at Rome,
104.

JuiLLARD, Laurent, abbd du Jarry, French
poet and preacher ; b. about 1658 ;

published

"Le Ministere Evangelique, " 1726; c?. 1730.

Jukes, Joseph Beete, geologist, b. 10 Oct.

181 1 ; local director of the geological survey in

Ireland, 1850 ;
published "Excursions in New-

foundland," 1842 ; d. 29 July 1869.

Julia, Roman princesses :

1. daughter of Julius Caesar the dictator ; b. b.c.

82-83 ; married Cneius Pompeius, 59 . . d. 54
2. daughter of Augustus ; b. b.c. 39 ; married to

M. Marcellus, 25 ; to Vipsanius Agrippa, 23 ; to

Tiberius Nero, afterwards emperor, 1 2 ; banished
by her father for her disgraceful conduct, 6 ; d.

in close confinement a.d. 14.

3. daughter of preceding ; wife of .iEmilius Pau-
lus ; banished for misconduct . . . . d. 28

4. daughter of Oermanicus .-\nd Agrippina ; b. 18 ;

banished by Caligula, her brother, 37 ; put to

death by Claudius after 41

Julia Domna, see Domna.
Julian, cardinal, see Ccsarini.

Julian, count, governor of Andalusia about

700 ;
betrayed Spain to the Moors ; and caused

the defeat of Roderick, king of the Groths, at

Guadalete, July 711.

JuLiANUS, see Didius.

JuLiANUS, Flavins Claudius, " The Apostate,"

nephew of Constantine the Great ; 6. 1 7 Nov.

331 or 332 ; d. 26 June 363.

Devoted to learning ; settled at Athens ; made
Cajsar by Constantius, 6 Nov. 355 ; defeated the
Alemanni near Strasburg . . . Aug. 357
Made ruler of Gaul 355
Invaded Germany with success . . . 358-9
Rebuilt and fortified Cologne, Paris, and other
cities ; proclaimed Augustus against his will by
his soldiers 360
Became sole emperor at the death of Constantius

;

and soon after declared himself a pagan 3 Nov. 361
Set out on an expedition against the Persians . 362
Entered their territory, 7 April 363 ; treacherously
persuaded to destroy his fleet on the Tigris and
march inland ; killed while repulsing an attack

26 June 363
Wrote" The Caesars, or the Banquet ;" "The Anti-
ochian, or the Beard-hater "(Misopogon); letters,

orations, poems, &c.
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JULIANUS, Salvius, Roman jurist ; h. about lOO.

JuLiEN, Pierre, French sculptor; h. 1731 ;

d. 17 Dec. 1804.

JULIEN, Simon, Trench painter ; h. 1 736 ;

d. 23 Feb. 1800,

JULIEN, Stanislas Aignan, French Chinese
scholar and linguist ; h. 20 Sept. 1799; edited
*' Meng-tseu, vel Mencium inter Sinenses Phi-
losophos Confucio proximum," 1824; "His-
toire de la Vie de Hiouen-Thsang," translated

from the Chinese, 1853.

Julius I.— III., popes :

I. St., ordained 6 Feb. 337
Decided the dispute between Athanasius and
the Arians in favotir of the former . June, 341

(Z. 12 April, 352
II. Giuliano della Eovere, &. 1441; elected i Nov. 1503
Aimed at raising the temporal power ; founded
St. Peter's 18 April, 1506
Joined the emperoi', and the kings of France
and Aragon, in the league of Cambrai against
Venice Dec. 1508
With Venice against France . . . 1510
Commanded his troops at the siege of Miran-
dola Jan. 151

1

Excommunicated Francis I, of France, 21 July, 1512
d. 21 Feb. 1513

III. Giovanni Maria del Monti h. 10 Sept. 1487
Elected 8 Feb. 1550
Adorned Eome

; reopened the council of Trent,
1551-52 ci. 23 March, 1555

JULLIEN, Andrd, French writer on wines
;

I. 1766; d. 1832.

JuLLiEN DE Paeis, Marc Antoine, French
journalist; h. 10 March, 1775; opposed the
cruelties of Carrier, and others

;
narrowly

escaped proscription, 1 794 ; served under
Napoleon as commissary in Egypt, Italy, &c.

;

retired into Switzerland, 181 5 ;
returned, and

founded "Revue Encyclopddique, " 1818 ; d. 4
Nov.- 1848.

JuNCKER, Christian, German philologist and
historian; h. 16 Oct. 1668; published " Vita
Lutheri numis atque iconibus illustrata,"

1699; d. 19 July, 1714.
JuNCKER, Johann, German physician and

chemist; h. 23 Sept. 1679; published "Con-
spectus Therapiae," 1707; "Conspectus Chi-

rurgise," 1721 ;
"Conspectus Chemise," 1730-54;

d. 25 Dec. 1759.
JuNGE, Joachim, German naturalist and phi-

losopher, founder of scientific botany ; 6. 21 Oct.

1587; his " Doxoscopiae Physicse Minores," pub-
lished, 1662; "Mineralia," 1689; cZ.23Sept. 1657.
JUNGER, Johann Friedrich, German poet,

dramatist, and novelist; 6.
' 15 Feb. 1759;

d. 25 Feb. 1797.
JuNGERMANN, Gottfried, German philologist

;

edited " Pastoralia, Grsececum LatinaVersione,"
1605 ; d. 16 Aug. 1 6 10. His brother, Ludwig,
botanist; h. 4 July, 1572; d. 7 June, 1 65 3.

JuNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm, German natural-

ist; h. 26 Oct. 1812; published Topographi-

cal and Scientific Travels, 1847; " Java,"

1852 ; d. 24 April, 1864.

JuNGMANN, Joseph, Bohemian philologist ;

h. 16 July, 1773 ;
published Bohemian and

German Dictionary, 1835-39 ;
" History of

Bohemian Literature," 1825; d. 16 Nov. 1847.
JuNius's Letters, published in the Public

Advertiser, by Henry Sampson Woodfall

;

the first, dated 21 Jan. 1769 ; the last, 21 Jan.

1772, ascribed to forty-two different persons
;

most probably by Sir Philip Francis,

Junius, Adrianus, Dutch naturahst and poet

;

h. 151 1 ; d. 16 June, 1575.

JuNOT, Andoche, due d'Abrant^s, French
marshal; 6. 23 Oct. 1771; d. 29 July, 1813.

Became the friend of Napoleon at the siege of
Toulon Dec. 1793
Engaged in the campaigns .... 1796-1800
Commandant of Paris 1800-3
Created duke, and sent to command the army in
Portugal

; occupied Lisbon . . i Dec. 1807
Defeated by Wellesley at Vimiera, 21 Aug. ;

signed an agreement to evacuate Portugal, 22
Aug. ; confirmed by the 'convention of Cintra,

30 Aug. 1808
Served in Germany and Spain .... 1809
Appointed commander of a corps destined to act
against Russia 1812
Censured by the emperor 1812
Made commander at Venice .... 1812
In a state of derangement ; committed suicide,

29 July, 1813
Laure Permon, duchesse d'Abrantes, wife of
the marshal, able, extravagant, and intriguing ;

'

b. 6 Nov. 1784 ;
published "Memoires," 1831-36 ;

" Femmes Cel^bres," 1833-35; " Histoire des
Salons de Paris," 1837-38 . . d. j June, 1838

Junta, FiHppio, Venetian printer: 6. 1450;
printed editions of the Classics, 1497-15 ;

d. 1 5 19.

JuRET, Fran§ois, French classical editor
;

h. 1553 ; d. 21 Dec. 1626.

JuRGENSON, see Jorgenson.

JuRiEU, Pierre, French protestant theologian
;

b. 24 Dec. 1637 ;
professor of Hebrew at Sedan,

1674; persecuted for his " Politique du Clerg^

de France;" fled to Holland, 1681 ; foretold

the triumph of protestantism in 1 689, 1686
;

published " Preservatif centre le Changement
de la Religion," 1680 ;

" L'Accomplissement
des Proph^ties," 1686 ; d. 11 Jan. 1713.

JuRiN, James, physician and mathematician
;

b. 1684 ;
pubHshed " Physico-Mathematical

Dissertations," 1732 ;
"Essay upon Distinct

and IndistinctVision," 1738 ; d. 22 March, 1750.

JussiEU, de, French botanists :

Antoine; b. 1686; published " De Analogia
inter Plantas et Animalia," 1721 d. 12 April, 1758

'

Bernard, brother ; b. 1699 ; edited Tournefort's
" Plantes des Environs of Paris," 1725 ;

d. 6 Nov. 1777
Joseph, brother ; b. 1704 ; accompanied La Con-
damine to South America, and explored it,

1736-71 ; introduced the heliotrope into Europe,
d. II April, 1779

Antoine Laurent, nephew ; b. April, 1748 ;

propounded a system of natural classification,

1773-74 ; published " Genera Plantarum secun-
dum Ordines Naturales disposita," 1789 ;

d. 15 Sept. 1836
ApRiEN, son; 6. 23Dec. 1797 ; published "Cours
Elementaire de Botanique," 1842 d. 29 June, 1853
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JusTEL, French protestant canonists :

Christophe ; b. 5 March, 1580 ; patronised by
the dues de Bouillon ; published " Codex Cano-
num Ecclesiae Universse," 1610 ;

" Le Temple de
Dieu," 1618 d. June, 1649
Henri, son ; b. 1620 ; published " BibUotheca
Juris Canonici," 1661 ; came to England ; made
keeper of the Royal Library, St James', after
1681 d. 24 Sept. 1693

JusTi, Johann Heinrich Gottlob, German
mineralogist and economist

;
published in

German "Principles of Mineralogy," 1756;
"System of Finance," 1766 ; d. 20 July, 1771.

JusTiNiANUS I., II., emperors of the east

:

I. Flavins Anicius, the Great . . 6. 11 May, 483
Served under his uncle, the emperor Justinus I. 518
Made by him co-emperor . . . i April, 527
Sole emjieror at his death ... 1 Aug. 527
By the influence of his wife Tlieodora and
Belisarius, quelled the Circus factions with
great slaughter ..... Jan. 532
His general, Belisarius, defeated the Vandals,
and re-conquered Carthage .... 533
Overthrew the Gothic kingdom in Italy . . 535-48
Bribed and employed the Avars . . . 558
After a severe war, made a dishonourable peace
with Persia 549-561
Erected the church of St. Sophia, and 25 other
churches in Constantinople ....
Confirmed his code, the Novus Justinianeus
Codex 7 April, 529
Abolished the consulship 541
Employed Tribonian to compile the Digesta or
Pandectit; ; sanctioned ... 30 Dec. 533
Published a new edition of his code . 29 Dec. 534
Published many " Novellaj Constitutiones," 535-64

d. 14 Xov. 565
II. Rhinotmetus, 6. about 669 ; succeeded his

father, Con&tantine IV"., Pogonatus , Sept. 685
Made peace with the Arab caliph, Abd-ul-
Malek about 686
Persecuted the Manichaeans ; broke the peace
with the Bulgarians ; at tirst defeated them

;

afterwards totally routed by them . . 688
Caused a rebellion by his rapacity ; dethroned,
and his nose cut off 695
Recovered his throne by the aid of the Bul-
garians ; killed his rivals, Leontius and Tibe-
rius : quarrelled with, and defeated by Ter-
belis, king of the Bulgarians .... 708
Put to death during a new rebellion . Dec. 711

Justinus I., II., emperors of the east

:

I. uneducated, but able ; commander under
Anastasius ; succeeded him, 10 July, 518; made
peace with pope Hormisdas, 519; adopted his
nephew Justinian, 520 ; rebuilt Antioch, de-
stroyed by an earthquake, 525 . d. i Aug. 527

II succeeded his uncle, Justinian I. . 13 Nov. 565
By insulting the great general Narses, led to the
invasion of the Longobards, and the loss of
nearly all Italy 568-71
Became nearly insane at the ravaging of Syria by
the Persians 573-74
Adopted Tiberius as Caesar, 574 ; and created
him Augustus, 26 Sept. 578 . . d. 5 Oct. 578

Justinus, wrote " Historiae Philippicae,"

derived from the " Totius Orbis Historiae'' of

Trogus Pompeius
; fl. about 5th century.

Justinus, philosopher and martjnr ; b. about

103 ; converted about 133 ; addressed an
apology for the Christians to Antoninus Pius
about 139 ; to the Roman senate, about 164;
said to have been put to death at Rome, about
166.

Justus, Saint, archbishop of Canterbury, 624;
d. 10 Nov. 627.

Juvenal des Ursins, see Ursins.

JuvENALis, Decimus Junius, Roman satirist

;

h. about 3 ; sent to Egypt, a species of banish-

ment, about 83 ; d. soon after.

JuvENCUS, Vettius Aquilinus, Christian Latin
poet ; wrote " Historia Evangelica," and
" Liber in Genesim," about 330,
JuxoN, William, archbishop of Canterbury

;

h. 1582 ;
bishop of London, 1633 ; lord high

treasurer, 1635-41 ; with Charles I. on the

scaffold, 30 Jan. 1649 ;
archbishop, 1660 ; d. 4

June, 1663.

JuYNBOLL, Dietrich Willem Jan, Dutch
orientalist; h. 6 April, 1802; tZ. 1861.

K
Kaab, Arab poet

;
praised Mahomet ; wrote

" Cacidat el Borda" (the "poem of the

Mantle") ; d. 662.

Kaas, Nicolas, Danish statesman ; h. 1 535 ;

as regent, educated Chri.stian IV. ; d. 1 594.
Kabbete, Jan, Dutch painter ; d. 1660.

KiEMPFER, Engelbrecht, German naturalist;

6. 16 Sept. 1 651; travelled in Persia, Arabia,

India, Ceylon, Sumatra, Java, Japan, &c.,

1683-93; published "Amaenitates Exoticae,"'

1 7 12. (His MSS. and collections, acquired by
Sir Hans Sloane, deposited in the British

Museum); d. 2 Nov. 1716.

KLemtz, Ludwig Friedrich, German phy.sicist

;

h. II Jan. 1801
;
published (in German) "Trea-

tise on Meteorology," 1831-36; "Readings in

Meteorology," 1840.

KiESTNER, Abraham Gotthelf, German mathe-
matician and writer; 6. 27 Sept. 1 7 19; pub-

lished in German, "A History of the Mathe-
matics," 1796-1800 ; "Poetical and Prose
Writings" published 1841 ; d. 20 Jxme,
1800.

Kahle, Ludwig Martin, German philosopher

and jm-ist; b. 6 May, 17 12; published " Ele-

menta Juris Canonico-Pontificio-Ecclesiastici,"

1743-44; "Corpus Juris Publici," 1744-45;
d. 5 April, 1775.
ELA.IN, see Le Kain.
Kalb, Johann von, baron ; German general

;

b. about 1732 ; entered the French service ; em-
ployed in American war, 1777 ; kiUed in battle

of Clermont, 1 7 Aug. 1 780.

ICaldi, George, Hungarian Jesuit ; b. 1572 ;

director of the college of Presburg
;
pubUshed

the Bible in Hungarian, 1626; d. 1634.

Kalf, Willem, Dutch painter; b. 1630; c?. 30
June, 1693.
Kalidasa, Hindu dramatic poet; Jl. about

B.C. 50.
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Kalkbrennee, Christian F., German musical
composer; h. 22 Sept, 1 75 5; wrote operas,

oratorios, and "Theory of Music," 1789;
" Treatise on Harmony," 1804; d. loAug. 1806.

Kalm, Peter, Swedish naturalist; h. 1 7 15;
explored Finland, Russia, and Germany

;
pub-

lished description, 1746 ;
explored North Ame-

rica, 1748-51 ;
published description, 1752 ; c?. 16

Nov. 1779.
Kalkaat, van, Dutch painters, brothers :

Abeaham, 6. 7 Oct. 1643; d. about 1705.
Baenaert, h. 28 Aug. 1650; d. 1721.

KjUiIes, see Home.
Kampen, Jacob van (true name, Jacob Jans),

Dutch anabaptist
;
appointed bishop of Amster-

dam by John of Leyden, 1534; executed, 10

July, 1535-
Kampen, Nicolas Godefroi van, Dutch his-

torian; 15 May, 1776; published "History
of the Crusades," 1822-26; "History of the

Netherlands," 1831-33; d. 14 March, 1839.

Kanaeis, Constantino, Greek admiral ; h. about

1 790 ;
distingniished himself by daring exploits

during the war, 1822-28.

Kandlee, rran9ois de Sales, German musician
and critic ; h. 23 Aug. 1792 ; d. 26 Sept. 1831.

Kane, Elisha Kent, M.D., American traveller;

h. 3 Feb. 1822 ; travelled in the east and Africa

;

accompanied the " Grinnell" (American) expe-

ditions in search of Sir John Franldin, 1850-51
;

1853, and 1855; published "Arctic Explora-

tions," 1853-55, ^iid 1857; d. 16 Feb. 1857.
Kane, Sir Eobert John, Irish physician and

chemist; h. 1 810; president of Queen's College,

Cork, 1849; fi^st director of the Industrial

Museum, Dublin, 1846; published "Elements
of Chemistry," 1841-49 ;

" Industrial Ee-
sources of Ireland," 1844.
Kanne, Johann Arnold, German theologian

;

h. May, 1773; published, in German, "Christ
in the Old Testament," 1818; "Biblical Re-
searches," 1 8 19; d. 17 Dec. 1824.

Kant, Immanuel, German philosopher ; h. 22
April, 1724; professor of mathematics at

Konigsberg, 1770-93; published "Critik der
reinen Vernunft," (a "Critique of Pure
Reason"), 1781 ; d. 12 Feb. 1804. His works
published by a Kantish society, 1838-44.

Kantemie, see Cantemir.

Kara, see George.

Kaeamsin, Nicolas Mikhailovitch, Russian
historian ; h. I Dec. 1 765 ; travelled in France
and Germany ; founded the " Journal of Mos-
cow," 1792; translated Marmontel and other

writers; published "History of Russia," (to

161 1), 1815, &c. ; d. June, 1826.

Kaenkowski, Stanislas, Polish prelate;

h 1525 ;
promoted religious toleration by sign-

ing the "Pacta Conventa," 1573; endeavoured
to reconcile the Greek and Latin churches,

1573; published " Constitutiones Synodales,"

&c. ; d. 8 June, 1603.

Kaeslake, Sir John Burgess ; h. 1821

;

solicitor-general, Nov. 1866
;
attorney-general,

July, 1867—Dec. 1868.

Kaesten, German mineralogists

:

Wenceslaus Johann Gustav; 6. 15 Dec. 1732 ;

published "Treatise on Mathematics," 1782;
d. jj April, 1787

Dietrich Ludwig, son ; 6. 5 April, 1768

;

d. 20 May, 1810
Carl Joseph Bernard, son ; h. 26 Nov. 1782 ;

published " System of Metallurgy," 1831-32 ;

"Treatise on Salt-mining," 1846-47; d. 22 Aug. 1853
Franz Christian Lorenz, brother of Wences-
laus, economist . . . . 6. 3 April, 1751
Carl Johann Bernhard, son, metallurgist

;

h. 26 Nov. 1782; published "System of Metal-
lurgy " 1831
Gustav, editor of the " Fortschritte der Physik,"
1847-53; of the " AUgemeine Encyclopadie der
Physik " 1856, «fec.

Kastnee, Jean Georges, French musical com-
poser; h. 9 March, 18 10; published "Traits de
1'Instrumentation," 1836; "Manuel deMusique
Militaire," 1848; "Les Sirfenes," 1858.
Kastnee, Carl Wilhelm Gottlob, German

chemist; h. 31 Oct. 1783; d. 13 July, 1857.
Katee, Henry, captain, mathematician; 6. 16

April, 1777; published his pendulum experi-

ments, i8i8 ; "Verification of Standards,"

1832; d. 26 April, 1835.

Katona, Istvan, Hungarian historian; 5. 13
Dec. 1 732 ;

published " History of Hungary,"
1778, &c. ; d. 17 Aug. 181 1.

Kauffmann, Maria Anna Angelica, R.A.,
Swiss painter ; h. 30 Oct. 1 741 ; married
Antonio Zucchi in England, July, 1781; d. 5
Nov. 1807.

Kaulbach, Wilhelm, German painter; 6. 15
Oct. 1805 ;

pupil of Cornelius; founded a
new school; finished "The Madhouse," 1829;
illustrated the gospels, Goethe's "Reineke
Fuchs," Shakspeare, &c.

Kaunitz, Wenceslas Anton, prince von,

Austrian statesman and diplomatist ; &. 1711 ;
•

employed by Maria Theresa at Rome, 1741 ;

Turin, 1 742 ;
Brussels, 1 744 ;

signed the treaty

of Aix la Chapelle, Oct. 1748 ; at Paris,

1750-52 ;
principal minister of Leopold II.,

1790-92; d. 24 June, 1794.
Kavanagh, Julia, Irish novelist, &c.

;

h. 1824; published "Women in France of i8th

Century," 1850; "Nathalie," 1851; "Women
of Christianity," 1852.

Kat-Shuttlewoeth, see Skuttleworth.

Kaye, John William, historian ; b. 1814

;

published "History of the War in Affghan-

istan;" " Life of Lord Metcalfe," 1854; "Life
of Sir John Malcolm," 1856; " History of the

Sepoy War," 1864.

Kazinczy, Ferencz, Hungarian poet and dra-

matist, termed "the Language-Carver ;" h. 27
Oct. 1759; published "Magyar Museum,"
1788-92; sentenced to death, but imprisoned

for conspiracy, 1 795 ;
published "Poems,"

1813; d. 22 Aug. 1831.
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Keach, Benjamin, theologian; h. 29 Feb.

1640; imprisoned for his "Child's Instructor,"

(against infant baptism), 1664; wrote "Travels
of True Godliness," and "Travels of Ungodli-
ness," imitations of Bunyan; d. 18 July, 1 704.

Kean, tragedians

:

Edmund 6. 4 Nov. 1787
Employed as an imp at Drury Lane . March, 1794
A short time at sea 1796
Taught by a Miss Tidswell, an actress ; after

several engagements appeared as Nerval at
Sheerness, 11 April; soon after performed
before George III. at Windsor . . . 1803
Strolling engagements ; much suffering . 1806-14
Achieved great success at Drury Lane as Shy-
lock, 26 Jan. ; Kichard III., 12 Feb. ; Hamlet,
12 March ; Othello, 5 JNIay ; lago, (soon after)

;

Macbeth 5 Nov. 1814
As Romeo, 2 Jan. ; Sir GUes Overreach . 1815
As King John i June, 18 18

As Lear 24 April, 1820
Last appearance (as Othello) . . 25 March, 1833

d. 15 May, 1833
Charles John . ... 6. 18 Jan. 1811

A short time at Eton ; appeared as Norval, 1 Oct. 1S27
Acted with his father, (who died soon after),

25 March, 1833
Married Ellen Tree 29 Jan. 1842
Manager of the Royal theatricals at Windsor, 1849-59
Lessee of Princess's Theatre .... 1850-60
Revived many of Shakspeare's plays ; received a
testimonial 22 March, 1862

Travelled with his wife in America . . 1863-66

d. 23 Jan. 1868

Keane, John Keane, lord, general; 6. 1781 ;

served in the Peninsular tvar, 18 12; employed
in Jamaica, 1823-30 ; commanded in the

Affghan war, 1838; stormed Ghiznee, 23 July,

1839; created baron, 11 Dec. 1839; d. 24 Aug.
1844.

Keate, George, poet ; h. about 1 729 ;
pub-

lished "Ancient and Modern Rome," 1760;
"Netley Abbey," 1764; "The Distressed

Poet," 1787; d. 27 June, 1797.
Keating, Geoffrey, Irish historian ; d. about

1625 ; a translation of his history published

by O'Connor, 1723.
Keating, Sir Henry Singer, Irish la^vye^

;

6. 1804; solicitor-general, 1857-58, Jime, 1859;
a justice of the common pleas, l)ec. 1859.

Keats, John, poet ; h. 29 Oct. 1 795 ;
pub-

lished "Endyraion," 1818; "Lamia," 1820;
d. 24 Feb. 1 82 1.

Keble, Rev. John, theologian and poet ; h.

25 April, 1792 ; one of the authors of the

"Tracts for the Times," 1834, et seq. ; pub-

lished "The Christian Year," 1827; "Primi-
tive Tradition ;" d. 2g March 1866.

Keble, Joseph, jurist; b. 1632; published
" Assistance to Justices of the Peace," 1683 ;

d. Aug. 1 7 10.

Keckermann, Bartholomiius, German scholar,

^- 15735 published " Systerna, " of various

sciences, 1 606, et seq. ; cZ. 25 Aug. 1609.

Keeley, Robert, comedian ; b. 1 793 ; man-
ager of the Lyceum, 1844 ; with C. Kean, of

the Princess's, 1850 ; retu'ed soon after ; d.

3 Feb. 1S69.

Keightley, Thomas, Irish historian and
critic; b. Oct. 1789; published "History of

England," 1839; " Outlines of History," 1829;
"War of Independence in Greece," 1837.
Keill, James, Scotch physician ; &. 27 March,

1673; published "Accoimt of Animal Secre-

tion," &c., 1708; d. 16 July, 1 7 19.

Keill, John, Scotch mathematician (brother

of James) ; b. I Dec. 1671 ;
published "Intro-

ductio ad Veram Physicam," 1702 ; Savilian

professor at Oxford, 1710 ; defended Newton
against Bernouilli, 171 1; published " Intro-

ductio ad Veram Astronomiam, " 1718 ; i

Sept. 1 72 1.

Keiser, Reinhard, German musical composer,
styled " The Father of German Melody ;

"

6. 1673 ; d. 12 Sept. 1739.
Keith, Alexander, D.D., Scotch theologian

;

b. 1791 ;
published "Evidences of the Truth

of the Christian Religion, derived from the

Fulfilment of Prophecies," 1823 (37th ed.,

1859); "Harmony of Prophecy," 1851.

Keith, George, lord mareschal of Scotland
;

b. about 1685 ;
joined the partisans of the Pre-

tender, 1715 ;
escaped proscription ; much em-

ployed by the king of Prussia ; d. 25 May,
1778.

Keith, George Keith Elphinstone, viscount,

Scotch admiral ; 6. 1 2 Jan. 1 746 ; assisted at the
capture of Genoa, June, 1800 ; at the capture
of Cape To^\^l, Sept. 1 795 ; took a Dutch fleet in

Saldanha Bay, 18 Aug. 1796; assisted Melas
to capture Genoa, June, 1800; d. 10 March,
1823.

Keith, James (brother of the mareschal),

Scotch general ; b. 1696; supported the Preten-
der; fought at Sheriffmuir, 13 Nov. 1 71 5;
entered the Russian service, 1 728; employed
in war and diplomacy, 1728-49 ;

joined Freder-
ick II. of Prussia; made field-mai-shal, 1749;
killed at the battle of Hochkirch, 14 Oct.

1758.

Keith, Thomas, mathematician ; b. 1 759 ;

taught princess Charlotte of Wales
;
published

"Complete Arithmetician," 1789; "Treatise
on the Use of the Globes," 1805 ; d. 29 June,
1824.

Kekul6, Friedrich August, German chemist

;

b. 7 Sept. 1829 ;
published "Treatise on Organic

Chemistry," 1859, &c.

Kelland, Philip, physicist; ft. 17 Oct. 1808;
published "Theory of Heat," 1837.
Keller, Jacob, Grerman Jesuit theologian

;

b. 1568 ;
published " Tyrannicidium adversus

Calumnias in Societatem Jesu jactatas,"

1601
;

"Papatus Catholicus," 161 6 ; d. 23
Feb. 1 63 1.

Keller, Johann Balthasar, S^viss founder

;

b. 1638 ; cast great statue of Louis XIV. at

Lyons ; (/. 1 702.

Kellerhoven, Moritz, German painter, b.

1758 ;(Z. 1830.



KEL 296 KEN

Kellermann, dues deValmy, French generals:
FRAugois Christophe, marshal . b. 30 May 1735
Entered the army 1752
Served in Poland 1771
Joined the revolutionary party . . . 1789
Fought in the Netherlands .... 1792
Gained the battle of Valmy over the allies 20 Sept. 1292
Submitted to Napoleon ; promoted by him ; ac-

cepted the restoration, 1814 . d. 12 Sept. 1820
FRANgois Etienne, son . . . . 6. 1770

;

Served with his father .... 1793 et t,eq.

Under Napoleon, in Italy, Germany, Spain, &c.

1797-1813
Succeeded his father as duke . . . 1820
Supported the revolution of . . July 1830

d. 2 June 183s

Kelley or Talbot, Edward, alchemist and
necromancer; 6. I Aug. 1555 ; associated with

Dr. Dee
;

attempted the transmutation of

metals
;
patronised by the Emperor Rodolph

;

fell while escaping from imprisonment for

deception ; d. 1595 or 1597.
Kellgren, Johan Erik, Swedishpoet ; 6. i Dec

1 75 1 ; (i. 20 April 1795.
Kellison, Matthew, Romanist theologian ; h.

about 1560 ; chancellor of the university of

Eheims, 1606
;
published "Survey of the new

Keligion," 1603; "Treatise of the Hierarchy
of the Church" (against Calvin) ; d. 1641.

Kelly, Frances Maria, actress and singer ; h

15 Dec. 1790; member of Colman's company
at the Haymarket, 1808 ; built the Soho theatre,

as a school for acting, 1840.

Kelly, Sir Fitzroy, lawyer, h. 1 796 ; solicitor-

general, July 1845—-^^o- 1846; Feb.—Dec.

1852 ;
attorney-general, March 1858—June

1859 ; chief baron of the exchequer, July 1866.

Kelly, Frederic
;
originally captain in the 67th

foot ; entered the service of the post-office, 1819

;

proprietor of the Post-office Directory, 1836 ; re-

organised it and brought it to itspresent condition.

Kelly, Hugh, Irish dramatist , b. 1739 ;
pub-

lished "False Delicacy," 1768; " School for

Wives," 1774 ; d. 3 Feb. 1777.
Kelly, John, philologist ; b. 1 750 ; assisted

Bishop Hildesley in translating the Bible into

Manx, printed Dec. 1772; published " Gram-
mar of the ancient Gaelic or Manks," 1803 ; d.

12 Nov, 1809.

Kelly, IVIichael, Irish musical composer and
singer ; b. 1762 ;

taught at Naples ; first ap-

peared in London, 1 787 ; became scene director

at the King's theatre, and musical director at

the Haymarket
;
composed or arranged the

music for many operas :
" Castle Spectre," 1 797 ;

"Bluebeard," 1798; published " Beminiscen-
ces," 1826 ; d 15 Oct. 1826.

Kemble family, children of Boger, a provin-

cial manager, actors :

John Philip ; b. i Feb. 1757; performed at York,
1778 ;

Dublin, 1783 ; debut, " Hamlet" at Drury
Lane, London, 30 Sept. 1783 ; manager of Drury
Lane, 1790 ;

great success as EoUa in "Pizarro,"

1798 ;
manager of Covent Garden theatre, 1803,

(theatre burnt 1808) ; suffered by O. P. riots at

the new theatre, Sept.—Dec. 1809 ; last perfor-

mance (as Coriolanus), 23 June, 1817 d. 26 Feb. 1823

George Stephen ; b. 3 May, 1758 ; acted Fal-

staff, &c d. s June 1822

Sarah, see Siddons.
Charles ; b. 25 Nov. 1775 ; debut at Sheffield,

1792; as "Malcolm," at Drury Lane, 21 April

1794 ; associated with his brother John at Covent
Garden, 1803 ; translated several plays ; made ex-

aminer of plays, about 1840 . . d. 12 Nov. 1854
Daughters of Charles—

Frances Anna, (now Mrs Butler) ; successful
debut as Juliet, 5 Oct. 1829 ; went to America,
1832 ; published "Journal of her Kesidence in

the United States," 1834 ;
" Plays," . . 1853

Adelaide, b. about 1816 ; successful as "Nor-
ma," 2 Nov. 1841 ; married to Mr Sartoris . 1843
Published " AWeekina French Country-house" 1867
John Mitchell, son of Charles, Anglo-Saxon
scholar ; b. 1807 ;

published " Poems of Beo-
wulf," 1833; with a translation, 1837; "Codex
Diplomaticus ^vi Saxonici," 1839-40; "Saxons
in England," 1849 . . . . d. 26 March, 1857

Kemp, George Meikle, Scotch self-taught

artist; b. 1794; designed the Scott monument,
Edinburgh

;
drowned, 5 March, 1844.

Kemp, Joseph, musical composer; b. 177^5
composed "A Sound of Battle is in the Land,"

1809; d. 22 May, 1824.

Kempelen, Wolfgang, Hungarian mechani-

cian; b. 23 Jan. 1734; constructed an auto-

matic chess-player, a speaking machine, 1778;
published " Mechanism der menschlichen

Sprache," 1791; d. 26 March, 1804.

Kempenfeldt, Bichard, rear-admiral; drowned
with about six hundred persons in the " Boyal
George," overturned off Spithead through the

guns being placed on one side, 29 Aug. 1782.

Kempis, Thomas a, German ascetic writer;

b. 1379 at Kempen near Cologne; the author

or editor of "De Imitatione Christi;" sub-

prior of a convent of regular canons of Mount
St. Agnes near Zwoll, (his brother, JoHANN,
the prior, 1425) ; d. 26 July, 1471-

Ken, Thomas, bishop of Bath and Wells;

b. 1637; consecrated, 1684; wrote the morning
and evening hymns ; one of the seven bishops

committed to the tower, 8 June, 1688; tried

and acquitted, 29, 30 June, 1688; declined the

oath of allegiance to William and Mary ; de-

prived, I Feb. 1691 ; d. 19 March, 171 1.

Kennaway, Sir John, diplomatist; b. IJS^;
negotiated peace with Hyder Ali, 1788 ; and
Tippoo Sahib; d. 1836.

Kennedy, Grace, novelist ; b. 1 782 ; wrote

"Father Clement;" d. 28 Feb. 1825.

Kennedy, James, bishop of St. Andrew's and

chancellor; b. 1405 ; founded the university of

St. Andrew's ; d. 10 May, 1466.

Kennedy, John, Scotch antiquary
;
published

"Dissertation on the Coins of Carausius;"

d. 26 Jan. 1760.

Kennedy, John, mathematician; b. about

1700; published " New Method of Explaining

Scripture Chronology," 1 75 2 and 1763 ; d. about

1770.

Kennedy, WiUiam, Scotch antiquary; 6, 1759;
published " Annals of Aberdeen," 1818

;

d. 1836.
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Kennet, Basil, theologian and scholar ; b. 1674;
published "Notitia Romse Antiquse," 1696;
" Lives of the Grecian Poets," 1697; c?. Jan.

1715-
Kennet, White, bishop of Peterborough,

antiquary,brother of Basil; b. 1 660; consecrated,

1718 ;
published "Parochial Antiquities," 1695;

d. 19 Dec. 1728.

Kenneth I.—III., kings of Scotland

:

I 604-5
II. totally defeated the Picts, and became king
of all Scotland, 834 d. 854

III. king, 969 ; assassinated by Fenella, a, lady 994

Kenney, James, dramatist; b. about 1770;
d. I Aug. 1849.

Kennicott, Benjamin, D.D., Hebraist ; b. 4
April, 1 7 18; published "The State of the
Hebrew Text of the Old Testament considered,"

1753-60; "Vetus Testamentum Hebraicum
cum Variis Lectionibus," 1776-80; " Critica

Sacra," 1774; d. 18 Sept. 1783.
Kenrick, William, dramatist and journalist

;

b. about 1720; published "Philosophical and
Moral Epistles," 1759; d. 10 Jxme 1779.
Kent, Edward Augustus, duke of, fourth son

of George III., and father of Queen Victoria ; 6.

2 Nov. 1 767 ; educated in Germany ; as governor
of Gibraltar, put down a mutiny there, Dec.
1802; married Victoria Mary Louise, of Saxe-
Coburg-Saalfeld {b. 17 Aug. 1786; d. 16 March,
1861), 29 May, 1818; d. 23 Jan. 1820.

ICent, James, musical composer; 6. 16 March,
1700; wrote "Hear my Prayer," and other
anthems; d. lyjS.

Kent, James, American jurist; &. 31 July,

1763; chief-justice of New York, 1804; pub-
lished " Commentaries on American Law,"
1826-30; d. 12 Dec. 1847.

Kent, William, painter, sculptor, architect,

and landscape gardener ; b. 1 684 ;
published

"Designs of Inigo Jones," 1727; illustrated

the "Faery Queen ;" d. 12 April, 1748.

Kenyon, Lloyd Kenyon, lord, judge; b. 5
Oct. 1732; counsel for Lord George Gordon,

1780; chief-justice of the King's Bench, 1788 ;

d. 2 April, 1802.

Kenyon, John, quaker poet and philanthro-

pist; b. 1783; d. 3 Dec. 1856.

Kepler (or Keppler), Johann, German astro-

nomer; 6. 27 Dec. 157 1 ;
professor of mathema-

tics at Gratz, 1593-8; published "Mysterium
Cosmographicum," 1596; employed by Tycho
Brahe ; succeeded him as astronomer to the
emperors, Kodolph II., Matthias and Ferdi-

nand III., 1601, et seq. ; published "Astrono-
mia Nova," 1609; " Dioptrice," 161 1 ; "Har-
monice Mundi," 1619; "De Cometis," 1619 ;

d. 15 Nov. 1630.

Kj;ppf.l, Augustus, Viscount, admiral ; b. 2
April, 1725 ; 3 Oct. 1786.
Captured Belleisle 7 June, 1761
Indecisive action with the Comte d'Orvilliers,

23 July ; drew off his ships . . 27 July, 1778

Accused of misconduct by Admiral Sir Hugh
Palliser ; tried and acquitted ; the charges de-
clared malicious and ill-founded, 7 Jan.—11

Feb. T779; first lord of admiralty, Feb.—July,
1782; April—Dec. 1783 . . 3 Oct. 1786

Keppel, George, earl of Albemarle, general

;

6. 8 April, 1724 ; served at Fontenoy and Cul-

loden ; d. 13 Oct. 1772.
George Thomas, earl (grandnephew of the ad-

miral) ; 6. 13 Jan. 1799; published "Memoirs
of the Marquess of Kockingham "

. . 1852

Ker, John, of Kersland, Scotch philologist

and diplomatist
;
employed by Queen Anne

;

published " Selectae de Lingua Latina Obser-
vationes," 1709; " Memoirs and Secret Nego-
tiations," 1726.

Keralio family, French miscellaneous writers

:

Louis Felix Guinement de ; 6. 17 Sept. 1731;
published "Penchants de la Nature," 1769 ;

" Histoire de la Guerre des Russes et des Turcs,
1736-9," 1772 . . . . d. 10 Dec. 1793

Makie FranQoise Abeille, wife ; published "Les
Soirees d'un Fat," 1762 ;

" Les Visites "
. 1792

Louise Felicite, Madame Robert, daughter

;

b. about 1758 ; published " Histoire d'Elisa-

beth," 1785-88 .... . rf. 1821

Kerckherdere, Jan Gerhardt, Dutch theolo-

gian and historian ; b. about 1678 ; d. 16 March,
1738.

Kerckhove, Jan Polyander van den, Dutch
theologian ; b. 26 March, 1568 ; succeeded
Arminius as professor at Leyden ; assisted in the
revision of the Dutch Bible

;
published " Accord

des Passages del'Ecriture," 1599; </. 4 Feb. 1646.

Kerckhove, Joseph van den, Dutch painter
;

b. 1669 ; d. 1724.
Kerckring, Theodorus, Dutch physician and

physiologist
;
published in "Spicilegium Ana-

tomicum," 1670-3; " Anthropogeniae Ichno-
graphia," 1671 ; d. 2 Nov. 1693.
Kergolat, Louis Florian Paul, comte de,

French journalist ; b. 26 April, 1769 ;
published

"Du Droit de Petition," 1819 ; fined and im-

prisoned for a letter against Louis Philippe in

the Gazette de France," published Aug. 1830

;

d. 1856.

Kerou6len Tr^marec, Yves Joseph, comte
de, French na^^gator ; b. about 1 745 ; dis-

covered Kergudlen Land, 1772 ;
published

"Relation d'un Voyage dans la Mer du Nord,
1767-8," 1772; "Relations de deux Voyages
dans les Mers Australes et des Indes, 1 771-4,"

1782; charged with misconduct; and unjustly

condemned and imprisoned, 1774; d. 3 March,

1797.
Keroual (or Qu^rouaille), Louise Penhouet,

duchess of Portsmouth; b. about 1652; became
mistress to the due de Beaufort, at Paris,

about 1669; maid of honour to Henrietta,

queen of England ; went with her to England

;

captivated Charles II., invited to England,
became his chief mistress, about 1671 ; mother
of the duke of Richmond, 1 67 1 ; created

duchess of Portsmouth, 1673 ; bribed and en-

nobled by Louis XIV., 1673-4; ^- ^734'
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Keek, Robert, Scotch surgeon ; 6. about

1750; published "History of Scotland under
Eobei-t the Bruce," 181 1 ; "Collection of

Voyages," 1811, et seq.; d. May, 1814. •

Kekr-Porter, see Porter.

Keesaint, Gui Pierre de Coetnempren, comte
de, French statesman ; h. 20 July, 1 742 ; em-
braced the revolution

;
published " Le Bon

Sens," 1789; "Institutions Navales" (recom-

mending reorganisation of the navy), Nov.

1789 ;
struggled in vain to repress the power

of the national convention ; accused ; con-

demned, and executed, 5 Dec. I793-

KIeeset, John, mathematician and philolo-

gist ; h. about 1616
;
published "Elements of

Algebra," 1673; " Dictionarium Anglo-Britan-

nicum," 1708 ; d. about 1690.

Keevillaes, Jean Marie de, French scholar

;

h. 1668; published translation of Ovid, 1724-26;

d. 3 March, 1745.
Kessel, Johann van, Belgian painter ; h.

1626 ; d. after 1708. Ferdinand, son, painter;

h. 1648 ; d. 1696.

Kessels, Mattheus, Dutch sculptor ; h. 20
May, 1781 ; d. 3 March, 1836.

Kestner, Charles, French industrial chemist;

h. 1804; as a republican, imprisoned, 2-15

Dec. 1 851; received a medal for discovery of

per-tartaric acid, 1855.

KjETEL, Kornelis, Dutch painter ; 1). 1 548 ;

d. 1602,

Kett, Rev. Henry, philologist; h. 1761

;

published "011a Podrida" (Essays), 1787;
"Elements of G-eneral Knowledge," 1803;
d. 30 June, 1825.

Kett, or Knight, William, a Norfolk tanner;

rebelled against the protestant reformation,

&c, ; soon defeated, Aug.
;
executed, with his

brother Robert, Nov. 1549.
Kettlewell, Rev. John, nonjuror ; 6. 10

March, 1653 ;
published " Measures of Chris-

tian Obedience," 1681 ; d. 12 April, 1695,

Keulen, Ludolph van, Dutch mathematician;
published "Van der Cirkel," 1596 ; d. 1610.

Keulen, Janszons van, Dutch painter;

d. 1665.

Keulen, Jan van, Dutch geographer
;
pub-

lished " Grand Nouvel Atlas de la Mer," 1699;
d. about 1705.

Key, Thomas Hewitt, philologist ; 6. 20
March, 1799; pubUshed "Latin Grammar,"
1846.

Ketsler, Johann Georg, German traveller;

&. 13 April, 1683; published his travels in

Germany, &c., 1740-41 ; d 21 June, 1743.
Khaled, Arab general, named "sword of

God;" h. 582; at first opposed, afterwards

supported Mahomet, 629 ; instrumental in the

conquest of Syria, 632-38; deprived of com-
mand by Omar, 634 ; d. 29 Nov. 642,

Khell, Joseph von, German numismatist

;

h. 171^; d. 4. Nov. 1772.

Khevenhuller, Franz Christoph, German
historian and statesman ; b. 1588; employed
by Ferdinand II., 1625-7 ;

published " Annales
Ferdinandei," 1640-6; d. 13 June, 1650.

Khien-loung, emperor of China; b. 1709 ;

succeeded his father, Young - tching, 1735 ;

\dgorously suppressed rebellions ; favoured
literature and the arts

;
governed ably ; ordered

the compilation of a great Chinese dictionary

;

received a British embassy, 1 763 ; d. 7 Feb.

1799.
Kick, Cornells, Dutch painter ; b. 1635 ;

d. 1675.

KiDD, John, M.D. ; 6. 1775 ;
published

Bridgewater treatise, " Adaptation of external

nature to the physical condition of Man," 1837 ;

d. 17 Sept. 185 1.

Kidder, Richard, bishop of Bath and Wells
;

b. about 1635 ;
consecrated, 1691 ;

published
" Demonstration of the Messias," 1694- 1 700;
killed in his palace during the " great storm,"
26-27 Nov. 1703.

Kielmeyer, Carl Friedrich von, German
naturalist; b. 22 Oct. 1765; published in Ger-
man a work on the relations of the organic

forces in organised beings, 1793 ; d. 24 Sept.

1844.
KiEPEET, Henrich, German geographer ; b. 30

June, 1818
;

published Atlas of the Bible,

1846-51 ; of the Ancient World, 1848.

KiERiNGS, Alexander, Dutch painter ; b. 1590

;

d. 1646.

Kilburne, Richard ; &. about 1606; published
" TopogTaphy or Survey of Kent," 1653 ;

d. 1678.

Kilbye, Richard, theologian, Hebraist, a trans-

lator of the Bible ; d. 7 Nov, 1620.

KiLHAM, Alexander; b. 1762; a zealous Wes-
leyan preacher ; for publishing " The Progress

of Liberty," censured by the conference, 1791 ;

expelled, 1796 ; founded the Methodist New
Connexion, 7 Aug. 1797 ; d. 20 Dec. 1798.

KiLiAN, German engravers :

Lucas, b. 1579 ; d. 1637.
WoL'FGANG, brother ; b. 1581 ; d. 1662.

Philipp, son of Wolfgang; b. 1628 ; d. 1693.
Bartholo3IvS:us, brother; b. 1630; d. 1696.

Philipp, grandson of Philipp ; b. 1683 ; d. 1755.
Georg Chkistoph, b. 1709 ; d. 1781.

Philipp, Andreas, b. 1714 ; d. 1759.

KiLLiGREW, dramatists, royahsts, favourites of

Charles II. :

William, b. May, 1605 ; d. 1693.

Thomas, brother, (king's jester] ; b. Feb. 1611 ; d. 19

March, 1682.

Henry, son of Thomas ; 6. 11 Feb. 1612 ; d. about
1686. His daughter Anne, painter and poet ; b. 1660;

d. June, 1685.

KiLWARDEN, Arthur Wolfe, baron, Irishjudge

;

assassinated, with his nephew, during an insur-

rection, 23 July, 1803.

KiMBER, Edward (son of Isaac)
;

published

Peerage of England, 1 769; of Scotland, 1767 ;

of Ireland, 1769; Baronetage of England, 1771.
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KiMBER, Isaac, dissenting minister; &, 1692;
published "Life of Oliver Cromwell," 1714;
"History of England," 1745, &c. ; d. 1758.

KiMBERLEY, John Wodehouse, earl of ; 6. 7
Jan. 1826 :

As Lord Wodehouse, under-secretary for foreign
affairs, Dec. 1852—April, 1856 ; June, 1859

—

July, 1861
Minister plenipotentiary at St. Petersburg,

May, 1856—March, 1858
Lord-Lieutenant of Ireland, Oct. 1864—June, 1866
Created Earl i June, 1866
Lord Privy Seal 9 Dec. 1868

KiMBERLEY, see Wodehouse.
KiMCHi, Jewish rabbis

:

Joseph ; wrote Hebrew grammar, &c., 12th century.
Moses, son; wrote works on science, T2th century.
David, brother ; wrote book of Hebrew roots,

grammar, &c.. Biblical commentaries . d. 1240

KiNASTON, see Kynaston.

King, Daniel, topographer; published "De-
scription of Cheshire;" "The Vale Royal of

England ;
" " Conventual and Cathedral

Churches of England," 1656.

King, Edward, poet, subject of Milton's

"Lycidas;" h. about 1610; d. 10 Aug. 1637.

King, Edward, jurist and archaeologist;

6. 1735; president of "Society of Antiquaries,"

1784; published "Considerations on the

National Debt," 1793; "Kemarks concerning
Stones said to have fallen from the Clouds,"

1796; "Munimenta Antiqua," 1 799- 1 805;
d. 16 April, 1807.

King, Gregory, genealogist and artist ; &. 15
Dec. 1648; employed byDugdale; published
" Installation of prince George of Denmark "

at Windsor, 1 684; d. 29 Aug. 17 12.

King, Henry, bishop of Chichester, son of

John, bishop of London, theologian; h. Jan.

1591 ;
published "Exposition of the Lord's

Prayer," 1628; "The Psalms, in metre," 1651;
consecrated, 1641 ; d. I Oct. 1669.

King, John, bishop of London, "king of

preachers;" b. about 1559; published "Lec-
tures on Jonah," 1594; consecrated, 1611

;

d. 30 March, 1621.

King, John, D.D., controversial writer;

6. 1652; published " Tolando-pseudologomas-
tix " (a reply to Toland's "Hypatia"), 1721;
d. 30 May, 1732.
King, John Glen, theologian and archaeologist;

6. 1 73 1
;
published "Hites and Ceremonies of the

Greek Church in Kussia," 1 772 ; d. 3 Nov. 1787.
King, Peter King, baron, (nephew of John

Locke), jurist and philosopher; h. 1 669; en-

deavoured to reconcile dissenters to the church;
published "Inquiry into the Constitution of

the Primitive Church," 1691 ;
"History of the

Apostles' Creed," 1702; made a peer. May;
lord-chancellor, I June, 1725—Nov, 1733;
d. 22 July, 1734.
King, Peter King, lord (descendant of pre-

ceding); h. 31 Aug. 1775; published "Thoughts
on the Restrictions of Payments in Specie,"

1 803 ; "Life ofJohn Locke, " 1 829 ;
d4June, 1833.

King, Rufus, American statesman; h. 1755
ambassador in London, 1796- 1803, 1825; c?.l827.

King, Thomas, dramatist and actor ; 6. Aug.
1730; wrote "Love at First Sight," 1763;
d. II Dec. 1805.

King, WiUiam, LL.D., tory journalist and
satirist; h. 1663; supported "The Letters

of Phalaris" against Bentley; short time secre-

tary to prince George of Denmark, 1694 ; held

office in Ireland, 1 702-8 ;
brought out No. i of

the "Examiner" in Dublin, 13 Aug. 1708;
published " Rufinus " (against the duke of

Marlborough), 17 II, and other satires; d. 25
Dec. 1 712.

King, William, Irish prelate ; h. 1 May,
1650 ;

published " State of the Protestants in

Ireland," 1691 ;
" De Origine Mali," 1702;

archbishop of Dublin, 1 703 ;
published "Divine

Predestination and Foreknowledge," 1709 ;

"Essay on Free Will," 171 5; d.2> May, 1729.

King, William, LL.D., scholar and satirist

;

h. 1685; wrote "The Toast," an epic-poem;
Latin Orations, &c ;

" Anecdotes of his Time,"
published, 1819 ; tZ. 30 Dec. 1 763.
KingLAKE, John Alexander, barrister and

historian; b. 1802; published " Eothen," ^tra-

vels in the east), 1844 ;
" Invasion of the

Crimea," 1863-68.

Kingsborough, Edwin, viscount, antiquary

;

^- 17955 published "Antiquities of Mexico,"
1830, ct scq.

; 1837.
KiNGSLEY, Charles, canon of Chester, novelist

;

b. 12 June, 1819 ; rector of Eversley, 1 843 ;

published " The Saint's Tragedy," 1848 ;

" Alton Locke, Tailor and Poet," 1850 ;

"Yeast," 1851; "Hypatia," 1853; "West-
ward Ho!" 1855; "The Heroes," 1856;
" Water-babies," 1863 ;

" Hereward," 1866
;

lectured at the Royal Institution on ' * Super-
stition and Science," 1866; on the "Ancien
Regime," 1867 ;

canon, 1869.

KiNGSLEY, Henry, brother, novelist ; b. 1 830 ;

pubhshed " Recollections of Geoffrey Haml^Ta,"

1859 ; "Austin Elliot," 1 863.

KiNGSMiLL, Andrew, theologian ; 6. 1538 ;

his " View of Man's State," published, 1574 ;

"Advicetouching Marriage," 1580; d. Sept. 1569.
Kingston, see Chudkhjh.
KiNKEL, Johann Gottfried, German poet and

democratic politician; b. ii Aug. 181 5; pub-
lished " Seimons," 1842; renounced theology
for literature

;
published " Poems," 1843 ;

edited the Boim Gazette, 1848 ; took part in

the revolution at Berlin
;

taken, and con-

demned to perpetual imprisonment, 1849 ;

escaped from Spandau to England, May, 1 850.

KiPPis, Andrew, dissenting minister ; b. 28
March, 1725 ;

long an editor of the " Monthly
Review ;

" published '
' Vindication of Protes-

tant Dissenting Ministers," 1772 ; an editor of
" Biographia Britannica," second edition, 1778-

89 ; rf. 8 Oct. 1795.
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KiRBY, John Joshua, artist; h. 1716 ;
pub-

lished " Method of Perspective," 1 754; "Per-
spective of Architecture," 1761 ; d. 20 June,

1774-
KiRBT, Eev. William, entomologist ; h. 19

Sept. 1759; published with Wm. Spence, "In-
troduction to Entomology," 1815-26 ;

" Mono-
graphia Apum Angliae," 1802; wrote "His-
tory, Habits, and Instincts of Insects," (Bridge-

water Treatise), 1835 ; d. 4 July, 1850.

Kirch, German astronomers

:

GoTTFBTED ; b. i8 Dec. 1639 ;
published " Ephem-

erides," 1681-82 ; began Calendarium Chiistia-

num, Judaicum, et Turcicum," 1681 ; d. 25 July, 1710
Maria Margaret, wife ; 6. 25 Feb. 1670 ; greatly

assisted him tZ. 29 Dec. 1720
Chbistfried, son ; b. 24 Dec. 1694 ; published
(at Berlin) "Observationes Astronomicfe" . 1730

d. 9 March, 1740

KiRCHER, Athanasius, German Jesuit scholar

and physicist ; b. 2 May, 1602 ; d. 28 Nov.
1680.
Published " Ars Magnesia," 1631 ;

" OEdipus
jEgyptiacus," 1652-55 ;

" Ars Magna Lucis,"

1645-46; " Mundus Subterraneus," 1665; "Ars
Magna Sciendi," 1669 ;

" Sphinx Mystagoga" 1676

KiRCHER, Conrad, German philologist
;
pub-

lished " Concordantise Veteris Testamenti
Graecae," 1 607 ; d. after 1620.

KiRCHMAiER, Georg Caspar, German scholar
;

h. 29 July, 1635 ; wrote commentaries on the

classics ;
'

' Dissertatio pro Hypothesi Tychonica,
contra Dogma Copernicanum," 1658 ; d. 28
Sept. 1700.

KiRCHMANN, Johann, German antiquary
;

h. 18 Jan. 1575; published " De Funeribus
Romanorum," 1605; d. 20 March, 1643.

KiRCHHOFF, Gustav Robert, German physicist
;

6. 12 March, 1824; with R. Bunsen invented

the spectroscope, and by applying it to chemi-

cal analysis, discovered the metals, caesium and
rubidium, 1860-61.

KiRKALDY, William, of Grange, Scotch soldier

and statesman ; after a stormy life, executed for

attempting to restore Mary Queen of Scots, 3
Aug. 1573.
KiRKE, Percy, colonel ; with his " lambs,"

cruelly punished the partisans in Monmouth's
rebellion, Aug. 1685,

KiRKLAND, Thomas, physician ; h. 1 72 1
;
pub-

lished " Treatise on Gangrenes," 1754 ;

"Thoughts on Amputation," 1780; d. ij Jan.

1798.
KiRKLAND, William James, major-general,

orientalist ; h. about 1 760 ;
published " Voca-

bulary, Persian, Arabic, and English," 1785 ;

translations from Anwari, 1 786 ; d. 22 March,
1812.

KiRNBERGER, Johann Philipp, German musi-

cian ; b. 24 April, 1 721 ;
composed fugues,

songs, psalms, &c. ;
" True Principles of Har-

mony," 1773 ; d. 28 July, I783._
_

KiRSTEN, Georg, German physician and natu-

ralist; 6. 20 Jan. 1 613; published " Disquisi-

tiones Phytologicae," 165 1; d. 4 March, 1660.

KiRSTEN, Peter, Swedish physician and orien-

talist; b. 25 Dec. 1577; travelled much; pub-
lished " Graminatica Arabica," 1608-10

;

" Notae in Evan. S. Matthaei," 161 1 ; d. 8
April, 1640.

KiRWAN, Richard, Irish chemist ; b. I Aug.

1735; published "Elements of Mineralogy,"

1784; "Essay on Phlogiston," 1787; d. 22
June, 1812.

KiRWAN, Walter Blake, Irish theologian
;

b. about 1754; popular preacher, dean of Kil-

lala, 1800; d. 2J Oct. 1805.

KiSFALUDi, Hungarian national poets and
dramatists, brothers : Sandor, b. 22 Sept.

1772; pubhshed "Himfy," (very successful),

1800; d. 28 Oct. 1844. Karoly, founder of

the Hungarian stage, devoted to Shakspeare

;

b. 6 Feb. 1 788 ;
produced his first drama, " The

Tartar in Hungary," with great success, 3
May, 1819, and many others; d. 21 Nov. 1830,

Kias, August, Prussian sculptor ; b. ii Oct.

1802; his "Amazon" exhibited, 1839; "Fre-
derick the Great and St. George" obtained a
prize at Paris, 1855 ; d. 24 March, 1865.

KiSSELEFF, Paul, Russian general and states-

man ; b. 1788; favoured by Alexander I.,

1 814; employed by Nicholas I. against the
Turks, 1828-29

;
ably governed the Danubian

principalities, 1829-31
;

supported the Turks
against Ibrahim Pacha in Syria, 1833 ; am-
bassador at the conferences at Paris, 1856, 1858.

KiSSELEFF, Sergius, Russian general and
statesman; b. about 1795; d. 1851.

Kitchener, William, M.D. ; b. 1775 ;
pub-

lished "Observations on Telescopes," 1815,

1825 ; "On Vocal Music," 1822 ; d. 26 Feb.

1827.

KiTTO, John, D.D., the deaf scholar ; b. 4 Dec.

1804 ; d. 25 Nov. 1854.
Became deaf through a fall ... 13 Feb. 1817
Began to learn shoemaking in a workhouse, Nov. 1819
Cultivated letters, and commenced journalism

Aug. 1820
Published "Essays and Letters" . . . 1825
Worked as printer at Malta . . . 1827-29
Travelled in the east with Mr Grove . . 1829-33
Engaged by Charles Knight for literary work

4 Aug. 1833
Edited the Pictorial Bible .... 1835-38
Wrote the " Lost Senses" 1S45
Edited " Cyclopsedia of Biblical Literature" 1843-54

KiuPRiLi, see Koprili.

Klapka, George, Hungarian general ; b. 7
April, 1820

;
joined the revolution ; made

commander at Comorn, July, 1849 ; sur-

rendered under honourable conditions, 2 Oct.

1849 ; went to England
;
published "Memoirs

of the War," 1850 ;
" The War in the East,

1853-55," 1855 ; returned to Hungary, elected

a member of the diet, and joined the party of

Deak, Nov. 1867.

Klaproth, Martin Heinrich, German chemist

;

b. I Dec. 1743; published "Contributions to

Chemical Mineralogy," 1 795- 18 10 ;
(with Wolff

)

" Chemical Dictionary," 1807-10; d. I Jan. 1817.
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Klaproth, Heinrich Julius, son of Martin,
orientaKst; h. II Oct. 1 783; commenced his

"Asiatische Magazin," 1802; employed by
Russia ; traversed Asia, 1806-7 ; the Caucasus,

1807-8
;

patronised by Napoleon I., 1814

;

made professor at Berlin, 1816
;
pubhshed his

travels, 1812-14 ; d. 27 Aug. 1835.
Klaus, (Nicolaus von de Flue,) Swiss anchoret,

h. 21 March, 141 7 ; d. 21 March, 1487.
Kleber, Jean Baptiste, French general

;

h. about 1753; studied architecture; entered
the army, 1792 ; victorious in La Vendue,

1793 ; ill tiie Netherlands, 1794 ; in Egypt,

1 799 ; highly esteemed by IS apoleon ; assas-

sinated at Cairo, 14 June, 1 800.

Klein, Jacob Theodor, German naturalist

;

h. 15 Aug. 1685 ; travelled in Holland and
England about 1 700 ;

published " Fasciculus
Plantarum Rariorum," 1722-24; "Historia
Avium Prodromus," 1 750; d. 27 Feb. 1 759.

Kleist, German poets :

EwALD Christian von, b. 3 March, 1715 ; pub-
lished " Der Friihling" (the Spring] 1749; "Ge-
dichte" (Poems), 1756-58 . . 24 Aug. 1759
Heinkich von, 6. 10 Oct. 1776; fought at Jena,

li
14 Oct. 1806; published "Die Hermann's
Schlacht" ("the battle of Arminius") 1809; d.

by suicide 21 Nov. 1811

Kleist von Nollendorff, Emilius Friedrich,

Prussian general ; b. 9 April, 1 762 ; distin-

guished himself in the French war, 18 1
3- 14;

d. 17 Feb. 1823.

Klenze, Leo von, German architect ; h. 1 784

;

designed the Walhalla at Munich, 1830; em-
ployed to restore Athens, 1834 ;

pubhshed " Die
Walhalla," 1843; d. 26 Jan. 1864.

Klingemann, Ernst August Friedrich, Ger-
man dramatist; b. 31 Aug. 1777; published

"Dramatic Works," 1817-18; d. 24 Jan. 1831.

Klingenstierna, Samuel, Swedish mathema-
tician; b. 18 Aug. 1698; d. 26 Oct. 1765.
Klinger, Friedrich Maximilian von, German

poet and soldier; b. 19 Feb. 1753; published
" Storm und Drang " (a reactionary piece which
gave a name to the period), 1775 ; entered the

Russian service, 1783 ; select works published,

1809-10; d. 25 Feb. 1 83 1.

Klingstedt (Clinchetet), Carl Gustav,
Russian soldier, afterwards miniature painter

;

b. 1657 ;
popular in Paris ; dl. there, 26 Feb. 1734.

Kloker von Ehrenstrahl, David von,

Swedish historical painter ; b. 1629; d. 1698.

Klopstock, Friedrich Gottlieb, German poet

;

b. 2 July, 1724; published "The Messiah,"

1 748-73 ;
patronised by Frederick V. of Den-

mai'k ; settled at Copenhagen, 1 75 1; d. 14
March, 1 803.
Klotz, Christian Adolph, German philologist

and critic; b. 13 Nov. 1738; d. 31 Dec. 1771.
Klubkr, Joseph Ludwig, German publicist;

b. 10 Nov. 1762; published " Kryptographik,"

1809 ; Documents relating to the German con-

federation, 1816-18, 1830-33; d. 16 Feb. 1837.

Klugel, Georg Simon, German mathemati-
cian; 6. 19 Aug, 1739; d. 4 Aug. 181 2.

Kluit, Adrian, Dutch philologist and histo-

rian ; b. 9 Feb. 1735; d. 12 Jan. 1807.

Kmety, George, Hungarian general; b. 1810;
fought in the war, 1848-49; fled to Turkey
and became a Mahometan ; served the sultan

as Ismael pacha; assisted in the defence of

Kars, Jime—Nov. 1855; d. 25 April, 1865.

Knapp, Georg Christian, Gei-man theologian

;

6. 17 Sept. 1753; published translation of the

Psalms in German, 1778; Greek Testament,

1797 ; d. 14 Oct. 1825.

Knapton, George, portrait painter ; b. 1698;
d. 1788.

Kneller, Sir Godfrey, bart., German portrait

painter ; b. 1 648 ; came to London and patron-

ised by the duke of Monmouth, 1675 > became
court painter ; d. 27 Oct. 1723.

Knibb, William, Baptist missionary in

Jamaica; b. about 1800; persecuted for his

interest in the slaves, 1832; energetic for their

emancipation, accomplished in 1833 ; d. 15 Nov.
1845.

Knight, Charles, publisher and historian;

&. 1791 ;
began Knight's "Quarterly Magazine,"

1822; " Penny Magazine, " 1832; publisher of

"Penny Cyclopaedia," 1 833; "Pictorial His-

tory of England," 1850; "Pictorial Bible,"

1848; "Pictorial Shakspeare," 1842; wrote
"Life of Shakspeare," 1852; "Popular His-

tory of England," 1862 ;
" Passages of a Work-

ing Life" (autobiography), 1863-65.

Knight, Edward, comedian ; b. 1774; d<^bxit

at the Lyceum, 14 Oct. 1809; d. 21 Feb. 1826.

Knight, Gowin, physician; pubhshed "Mag-
netical Experiments," 1744-47 ; d. 9 Jvme,

1772.
Knight, John Prescott, R.A., portrait

painter; b. 1803; A.R.A., 1836; R.A., 1844,
Knight, Richard Payne, archaeologist, scholar,

and poet; b. 1750 ;
keeper at the British

Museum, 1814 ;
published "Essay on the

Greek Alphabet," 1791 ; "The Landscape,"

1 796 ;
" Alfred," 1823 ;

"Specimens of Ancient
Sculpture," 1809; d. 24 April, 1824.

Knight, Samuel, archdeacon of Berks

;

b. 1674; published "Life of Erasmus," 1 724;
" Life of Colet," 1726; d. 1746.

Knight, Thomas Andrew, (brother of Richard
Payne), naturaUst; b. 10 Oct. 1758; published

"Treatise on the Culture of the Apple and
Pear," 1797; d. 11 May, 1838.

Knighton, Henry, chronicler; wrote **Com-
pilatio de Eventibus a tempore Edgari usque
ad mortem Ricardi II.," about 1400.

Knighton, Sir Wilham, bart., physician;
b. about 1775; d. ii Oct. 1836.

Knipperdolling, Bernard, anabaptist chief

at Munster ; as governor under John of Leyden,
received the "Sword of Samson;" executed
with horrible tortures, 23 Jan. 1536.

'



KNO 302 KCEN

Knoblauch, Carl Hermann, German physi-

cist; 6. II April, 1820; published papers on
heat, magnetism, &c., 1847, et seq. ; (with

Tyndall) paper on the relation of crystalline

bodies to the poles of a magnet, 1850.

Knollek, Martin von, German painter

;

h. 1725 ; d. 1804,

Knolles, Kichard, historian and orientaKst

;

h. about 1540; published "History of the

Turks," 1610; d. 1610.

Knolles, or Knowles, Sir ^Robert, com-
mander in the Trench wars ; honoured by
Edward III. ; h. about 131 7; suppressed Wat
Tyler's insurrection, 12 June, 1381 ; d. about

1406.

Knollis, or Knowles, Sir Francis, protes-

tant statesman ; b. about 1 530 ; wrote "Usurpa-
tion of Papal Bishops;" employed by Eliza-

beth; d. 1596.

Knokr von Rosenroth, Christian orientalist

;

&. 15 July, 1636; published " Kabbala Denu-
data, seu Doctrina Hebraeorum transcenden-

talis," 1677-78; d. April, 1689.

Knorr, Georg Wolfgang, German artist
;

h. 30 Dec, 1705; illustrated "Thesaurus E,ei

Herbariae," 1750; "Monumentorum Imagines,"

1753; d 17 Sept. 1 761.

Knott, Edward, (real name, Matthias Wil-
son), Jesuit; b. 1580; published "Charity
Mistaken," 1630 ;

"Infidelity Unmasked,"
(against Chillingworth), 1652; d. 1656.

Knowles, James Sheridan, Irish dramatist;

b. 1784; published " Caius Gracchus," 1815 ;

"Virginius," 1820; "William Tell," 1825;
" The Hunchback," 1832 ; "The Love Chase,"

1837; became a baptist minister; published

"The Elocutionist," 1853; d. 1 Dec. 1862.

Knowles, Thomas, theologian ; b. 1 723 ; d. 6

Oct. 1802.

Knowlton, Thomas, botanist ; b. 1692 ;

d. 1782.

Knox, John, Scotch reformer ; b. 1 505 ; d. 24
Nov. 1572.
Educated at Edinburgh university . . .1524
Ordained priest .... before 1530
Professed the reformed doctrines . . . 1542
Charged with being concerned in the murder of

Beatoun ; condemned to the galleys . . 1547
Released ; went to England ; well received ; con-
sulted and employed 1549
Fled to Geneva ; welcomed by CaMn . . 1554
Eeturned to Scotland 1555
Joined the lords of the congregation ; instituted
the protestant worship, and preached against
the bishops and clergy at Edinburgh . . 1556
Compelled to return to Geneva, 1557; commenced
a translation of the Bible into English

; published
"The First Blast of the Trumpet against the
Government of Women" .... 1558
Returned to Scotland ; outlawed ; an insurrec-
tion followed his preaching at Perth May, 1559
His confession of faith adopted by the parlia-

ment 17 Aug. 1560
Had two interviews with Mary, queen of Scots,

May and Dec. ; acquitted of the charge of high
treason Dec. 1563

Compelled to retire to England after Eizzio's

murder 1566

Returned to Scotland after the murder of Darn-
ley ; preached at the coronation of James VI.

29 July, 1567
d. 24 Nov. ; at his burial, the regent Morton said,
" There lies he who never feared the face of
man ! " 26 Nov. 1572

Knox, John, Scotch bookseller ; b. about
1720; established fisheries in N.E. Scotland;
published '

' Tour through the Highlands of
Scotland," 1785; d. I Aug. 1 791.
Knox, Vicesimus, D.D., essayist ; b. 8 Dec.
1752; published " Essays," 1777; "Epistles,"

1792; "Christian Philosophy," 1795; d. 6
Sept. 1 82 1.

Knupfer, Nicolaus, German painter ; b. 1603;
d. 1660.

Knutzen, or Knuzen, Matthias, German
sceptic

;
preached atheism at Tonningen, 1 674;

published a letter at Rome, attacking the
Bible, marriage, &c. ; founded a sect, which
lasted a short time.

Knutzen, Martin, German scholar ; b. 14
Dec. 1 713; published, in German, "Philoso-
phic Proofs of the Truth of Christianity,"

1739; " Arithmetica Mechanica," 1744; d. 2g
Jan. 1 75 1.

KoBELL, Franz von, German mineralogist
andfjoet; b. 19 July, 1803; published " Cha-
racteristics of Minerals," " High German
Poems," 1852.

KoBELL, German painters

:

Ferdinand, 6. 1740 . . . . d. 1799
FiiANZ, brother, b. 1749 .... d. 1822
WiLHELM, son of Ferdinand, b. 1766 . d. 1853

KoBELL, Dutch painters : Hendrik, b. 1751 ;

d. 17^2. Jan, son, b. 1782 ; d 181 4.

Koch, Christophe Guillaume, French his-

torian and publicist; b. 9 May, 1737; a
member of the legislative assembly, 1 79 1;
retired to Switzerland; brought to Paris, and
imprisoned; released, 1794; published "Ta-
bleau des Revolutions de I'Europe," 1870; (it

appeared anonymously, 1771;) "Tableaux des
Trait^s," 1801 ; d. 25 Oct. 1813.
Koch, Joseph Anton, German landscape

painter; b. 1768; d. 12 Jan. 1839.
KocK, Charles Paul de, French novelist and

dramatist ; b. 21 May 1794; published "L'En-
fant de ma Femme" (his first work), 1 81 3.

His son, Henri, dramatist, 6. 25 April, 1819.
Kcelliker, Albert, German physiologist;

b. about 1818; published "Anatomic Micro-
scopique," 1850-52 ;

" Manual of the Tissues in

the Human Body," in German.
Kcebeeger, Wenceslaus, Belgian painter

;

b. about 1554; d. about 1634.
KcEHLER, Johann David, German historian

and numismatist; b. 18 Jan. 1684; d. 10
March, 1735.
KcENiG, Emmanuel, Swiss naturalist; b. 1

Nov. 1658; travelled in France and Italy;
published "Eegnum Vegetabile," 1680; "Reg-
num Animale," 1682; " Regnum Minerale,"
1686 ; d. 20 July, 1 73 1.
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KcENiG, Friedrich, German mechanician; 6. 17

April, 1755; invented the printing machines
adopted in London, and patented, 1810-11;

and worked by steam
;
printed the " Times "

first, 28 Nov. 1 8 14; printed " Blumenbach's
Physiology," the first book printed by machin-

ery, published 1 8 1 7 ; retm'ned to Bavaria ; set

up paper-making machines; d. I'j Jan. 1833.

KcENiG, Greorg Matthias, German philologist

;

6. 15 Feb. 1616 ;
published " Tyi-ocinium

Poeticum Graecura," 1637; " Gazophylacium
Latinitatis," 1668; d. 29 Sept. 1699.

KcENia, Johann Gerard, Livonian botanist;

h. 1728; travelled in Iceland, India, Thibet,

&c.) d. 31 July, 1785.
KoiNiG, Samuel, German mathematician;

1). 1712 ; d. 21 Aug. 1757.
KcENiGSMARCK, Philip Christoph, Swedish

count; h. about 1 640; alleged lover of Sophia
Dorothea, wife of George, elector of Hanover,
afterwards George I, of England; assassinated,

I July, 1694. His sister, Maria Aurora,
poet; 6. about 1670; became mistress of

Augustus II., king of Poland and elector of

Saxony, and by him mother of marshal Saxe,

1696; retired to Quedlinburg, as joint abbess,

1698; d. 16 Feb. 1738.
K(ERNER, (Korner), Karl Theodor, German

dramatist and poet; h. 23 Sept. 179 1; pub-
lished ''Knospen" ("Buds," a poem), 1810;
entered the army, March

;
composed his

" Schwertlied " (sword-song), 25 Aug.; killed

in battle at Rosenberg, 26 Aug. 1813.

KcERTEN Block, see Block.

KoETS, Ralof, Dutch painter; h. 16 Jan.

1655; d. 28 June, 1725.

Kohl, Johann Petrus ; German scholar ; h. 10

March, 1698; published "Ecclesia Graeca

Lutherizans, " 1 723; d. 9 Oct. 1778.

Kohl, Johann Georg, German traveller; h. 28
April, 1808; published (in German), his Travels

in Russia, Poland, &c., 1841 ; in Austria and
Hungary, 1842 ; in England, Scotland, and
Ireland, 1844; in Denmark, &c., 1 846.

KoHLRAUSCH, Rudolph Hermann Arndt,
German electrician; b. 6 Nov. 1809; d. 9
March, 1858.

KoLBE, Adolph Wilhelm Hermann, German
chemist; 6. 27 Sept. 1 81 8.

KoLBE, Peter, German naturalist; &. 10 Oct.

1675 ; the results of his explorations at the Cape of

Good Hope, 1 705, published 1 741 ; d 3 1 Dec. 1726.

KoLLAR, Johann, Slavonian scholar, poet, and
preacher at Pesth; h. 29 July, 1793; published

"National Songs," advocating Panslavism,

1823-27; fled from Pesth, 1848; professor at

Vienna, 1849; ^- 29 Jan. 1852.

KoLLMANN, August Friedrich Karl, German
musical composer; 6. 1756; settled in London,

1782; published "Guide to Thorough-bass,"

1801 ; "Introduction to Modulation,'.' 1820;
d. Nov. 1824.

KoLOKOTRONis, See Colocotronis.

KoNiNCK, van, Dutch painters : David
;

d. 1687. Philip; h. 1619; d. 1689.
KoPERNiK, see Copernicus.

Kopp, Hermann, German chemist ; h. 30 Oct.

1817 ;
published (in German) "History of

Chemistry," 1843-47 ; edited (with Liebig)
" Annalen der Chemie," 185 1, et scq.

Kopp, Johann Adam, German publicist ; 6. 22
March 1698 ;

published "Historia Juris," 1 741;
d. 5 April 1748.
KoPRiLi, or Kiuprili, Turkish statesmen :

Mehemed, Albanian warrior ; b. 1585 ; entered
service of the Sultan ; made grand vizier ;

ruled (during the minority of Mahomet IV.)
15 Sept. 1646; repressed fanaticism and rebellion;
kept down the Janissaries ; renovated the army,
and the finances . . . . tZ. 31 Oct. 1661
Fazil Ahmeu, .son ; h. 1626 ; succeeded his fa-
ther ; ruled justly and ably, and favoured litera-
ture ; defeated in battles, 22 July, 1664 ; and 11
Nov. 1673 d. 30 Oct. 1676
KoRTHOLD, Christian, German protestant theo-

logian
; h. 15 Jan. 1633; published "Pastor

Fidelis," 1696; " Paganus Obtrectator," 1698;
d. 31 March 1694.
KosciuszKO, Thaddeus, Polish general and

statesman; h. 12 Feb. 1746 ; d. 1$ Oct. 181 7.

Went to America, and served under Washing-
ton, and became friend of La Fayette . 1776
Returned to Poland 1783
Served under Poniatowski in the war with Russia 1791
Raised the standard of independence at Cracow,
as dictator of Poland ... 24 March 1794
After varying success, defeated and taken pri-
soner at Maciejovice .... 10 Oct. 1794
Released by the Czar Paul . . , .1796
Declined to serve under Napoleon . . . 1806
Endeavoured to obtain the independence of
Poland 1814-15

KosEGARTEN, Ludwig Gotthard, German
poet; b. I Feb. 1758; published "Ida von
Plessen," and "Poems," 1788; d. 26 Oct. 1818.
Kossuth, Lajos or Louis, Hungarian states-

man
; b. «7-April 1806, or 16 Sept. 1802.

Began to reorganise the patriotic party ; arrested
and condemned to four years' imprisonment, 1837
Released ; married Theresa Meszlenyi (d. 1865)

10 Jan. 1840
Published the " Journal of Pesth "

. 2 Jan. 1841
Unsuccessful with the press ; advocated national
associations—one inaugurated by Count Casi-
mir Batthyani 6 Oct. 1844

Elected deputy for Pesth in the Hungarian diet,

17 Oct. 1847
Demanded the re-establishment of a separate
ministry for Hungary ... 3 March 1848
Entered Vienna with a deputation 15 March 1848
Minister of finance for Hungary . . April 1848
Head of a provisional government after the in-
surrection at Pesth . . . .28 Sept. 1848
Declared governor of Hungary as a free state 14April 1849
Overcome by Russian intervention ; fled to
Turkey 21 Aug. 1849
Arrived in England ; enthusiastically received,

17 Oct. 1850
Published his "Speeches," 1853 ; "Works," . 1852-5
Alleged communications with Napoleon III.,

Aug—Oct., 1859
Published letter censuring Deak and the moder-
ate party Oct. 1867
Elected deputy for Waizen in Hungary . i Aug. 1867
Resigned by letter .... 14 April 1868
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KosTER, see Coster.

KosTROF, Ermil Ivanovitch, Russian poet and
translator ; d. 9 Dec. 1796.

KoTTER, Christoph, German fanatic ; 6. 1585;
professed to have visions, 1 61 6; published

"Lux in Tenebris," 1657 ; d. 1647.

KoTZEBUE, August rriedrich Ferdinand, Ger-

man dramatist and miscellaneous writer ; h. 3
May, 1761 ; for opposing liberal and constitu-

tional principles, assassinated by Charles Sand,

a student at Mannheim, 23 March, 18
1 9.

KoTZEBUE, Otto von, brother of August, navi-

gator ; h. 19 Dec, 1787 ;
accompanied Krusen-

stern in his voyage, 1803-6 ; commanded the

*'E,urick," a Russian vessel, in an expedition

to the South Seas, and made many discoveries,

30 July, 181 5—3 Aug. 181 8
;

published his

voyage, 1821 ; made a new voyage round the

globe, 15 Aug. 1823—10 July, 1826
;
published

his New Voyage round the World, 1830 ;

d. 15 Feb. 1846.

KouLi Khan, see Nadir Shah.

KozELUCH, Bohemian musicians :

JoHANN Anton ; b. 13 Dec. 1738 . d. 3 Feb. 1814
Leopold, cousin; b. 1753; succeeded Mozart, as

composer to the emperor, 1792 . d. 8 Feb. 1814

KozLOV, Ivan Ivanovitch, Russian poet
;

h. 1774 ; d. 1838.

KozMiAN, Cajetan, Polish poet and states-

man; b. 31 Dec. 1771 ; d. 7 March, 1856.

Kracheninnikow, Stephan Petrovitch
;

Russian traveller; b. 1713 ;
published "De-

scription of Kamtchatka," 1755 ; d. 12 Feb.

1755.
Krafft, Adam, sculptor of Nuremberg

;

d. about 1507.

Krafft, George Wolfgang, German physicist

;

h. 15 July, 1701 ;
published " Experimenta

Physica," 1738; "Description of the Palace

of Ice at St. Petersburg, Jan. 1 740; " d. about

July, 1754. His son, Wolfgang; b. 1743;
assisted Euler in his " Tables of the Moon ;

"

d. 4 Dec. 1814.

Krantz, Albert, German theologian and his-

torian; b. about 1450; as dean, reformed the

churches in Hamburg, 1508; published "Van-
dalia,"i5i9; "Saxonia," 1520; "Metropolis,"

1548 ; d. 7 Dec. 15 17.

Krantz, see Crantz.

Krasicki, Ignatius, " The Polish Voltaire ;

"

b. 4 Feb. 1735; warmly opposed the partition,

1772; published satirical poems; 14 March,
1801.

Krasinski, Valerian, count, Polish protestant;

b. about 1780; condemned to exile after the

revolution, 1830; published "Rise, Progress,

and Decline of the Reformation in Poland,"

1839-40 ; Panslavism and Germanism," 1848

;

d. 22 Dec. 1855.

Kratzenstein, Christian Gottlieb, German
physicist; 30 Jan. 1723 ;

published "Theory
of the Elevation of Vapours," 1745 ; d. 6

July, 1795.

Kraus, see Crusius.

Kray de Krajof, Paul, baron, Austrian
general ; b. 5 Feb. 1735 5 served against France,

1792-95 ; commanded successfully in Italy,

1 799 ; succeeded archduke Charles in Germany

;

compelled to retreat by Moreau, 1800 ; d. ig
Jan. 1804.

Kreutzer, French violinists and composers,
brothers: Rodolph ; b. 16 Nov. 1766; patro-

nised by Marie Antoinette, 1 782 ;
composed

his " Lodoiska," in opposition to that of Cheru-
bini, 1 79 1 ; d. 16 Jan. 183 1. Jean Nicolas
Auguste ; b. 1781 ; d. 1822.

Krilof, see Kruilov.

Kromayer, German theologians : Hieronymus,
b. 1610 ; wrote " Historia Ecclesiastica ;

"

d. 1670. JoHANN, 6. 1576; wrote " Harmonia
Evangelistarum ; " d. 1 643.
Krudener, Russian family

:

BuKKHARD Alexis Constantin, baron, diplo-
matist ; b. 24 June, 1744; employed by Catherine
II., and his advancement stopped by the death
of Paul, 12 March, 1801 . . rf. 14 June, 1802

Julia VON WiETiNGHOFF, wife ; 6. 21 Nov. 1764 ;

married 1783
Travelled with her husband ; deserted him, and
returned 1791
Published "Valerie" (a mystical work much
attacked) 1803
Devoted herself to the conversion of sinners, and
uttered prophecies ; endured much persecution

1803-14
Interview with the czar Alexander I. (led to
much influence over him) . . . May, 1815
Resided at Kosse in Livonia.... 1818-21

Pleaded for the Greeks at St. Petersburg . 1821

d. 25 Dec. 1824

Kruilov (or Krilof), Ivan Andrievitch,

Russian popular fabulist; 6. 13 Feb. 1768; his
'

' Fables " published in English by W. R. S.

Ralston, 1869; d. 23 Nov. 1844.

Krommer, Franz, German instrumental com-
poser; b. 1759; d. 8 Jan. 183 1.

Krug, Ivan Philip, Russian historian and
numismatist; b. 18 Jan. 1764; published

"Essai sur la Chronologic Byzantine," 1810;
d. 4 June, 1844.

Krug, Wilhelm Traugott, German philoso-

pher; b. 22 June, 1770; president of the
" Tugenbund," about 1807 ;

published " System
of Theoretical Philosophy," 1806-10

;
"System

of Practical Philosophy, " 181 7-19 ; d. 13 Jan.

1842.

Krummacher, German theologians

:

Frtedrich Adolph, 6. t3 July, 1768 ;
published

" Parables," 1805 ; Catechisms ;
" The Captain

Cornelius," 1829; "Life of St. John," 1833
rf. 14 April, 1845

Gottfried Daniel, brother ; h. i April, 1774 ;

a chief of the pietist party ;
published " The

Wanderings of Israel," 1850 . . 30 Jan. 1837
Friedrich Wilhelm, son of Friedrich, an
ardent pietist ;

published "Elijah the Tishbite,"

1828 ;
"Elisha," 1837-41 ; visited Great Britain,

1856 t^. 10 Dec. 1868

Krunitz, Johann Georg, Prussian writer;

b. 1728; published " (Ekonomische technolo-

gische Encyklopadie," 1773-96; d. 20 Dec. 1796.
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Krusenstern, Adam Johann von, Kussian

navigator ; b. 1770 ; in the English navy,

1798-99; published in German his "Voyage
round the World in 1803-6," 1810-12 ; d.

1846.

KuBLAi Khan (or Chi-tsou), founder of the

20th or Mogul dynasty of Chinese emperors,

1275 ;
patronised letters and arts ; built Pekin

;

d. about 1294.

KtiCKEN, Friedrich Wilhelm, German musical

composer; b. 16 Nov. 1 8 10.

KuGELGEN, von, German painters, brothers :

Gerhard, b. 25 Jan, 1772; killed by bri-

gands near Dresden, 27 March, 1820. Carl
Ferdinand, b. 25 Jan. 1772 ; d. 9 Jan.

1832.

KuGLER, Franz Theodor, German archaeolo-

gist and art-critic ; i. 19 Jan. 1808
;
published,

in German, '

' Handbook of the History of

Painting, 1837-47 ; " " History of Frederick the

Great," 1840 ;
" History of Architecture,"

1856 ; d. 18 March, 1858.

KuH, Ephraim Moses, German poet ; 6. 1 731

;

d. 3 April, 1790 ; works published 1792.
KuHLMAN, Quirinus, German fanatic; b. 25

Feb. 1651 ;
professed to have permanent com-

munication with God and with the devil, about

1673 ;
published Prodromus Quinquennii

Mirabilis," 1674; "Arcanum Microcosmicum,"
1681 ; wandered in Europe and in Britain

;

burnt at Moscow as heretic, 3 Oct. 1689.

KuHLAU, Friedrich Daniel Rodolph, Grerman
composer; b. 1787; settled at Copenhagen,
1810 ; d. 12 March, 1832.

KuHN, Carl Gottlob, German physician and
chemist; b. 13 July, 1754; edited "Medicorum
Graecorum Opera," 1821-33; " History of Phy-
sical and Medical Electricity," 1783-97 ; d. ig

June, 1840.

KuHN, Joachim, German philologist ; b. 1 647;
edited "vEliani Varia Historia," 1685; d. 1

1

Dec. 1697.

KuHNER, Raphael, German philosopher, b. 22
March, 1802

;
published, in German, "Larger

Greek Grammar," 1834-5 ;
" School Latin

Grammar," 1842.

Kuhnoel, Christian Gottlieb, German philo-

logist ; b. 2 Jan. 1768; published "Messianic
Prophecies of the Old Testament," 1792;
" Commentary on the Goepela and Acts,"

1S07-18 ; d 15 Oct. 1841.

KuiCK, see Kuyk.
Kummer, Carl Wilhelm, German naturalist

and geographer; b. about 1780; invented a
method of preserving plants by varnish, 1808-9 '>

described his method of constructing maps and
globes in relief, 1822; d. about 1840.

KuNCKEL, Johann, German chemist; h. 1630;
opposed alchemy ; invented a method of ob-

taining phosphorus, and a process of making
red glass; his " Laboratorium Chymicum,"
published 1716 ; d 20 March, 1703.

Kunth, Carl Sigismond, German botanist;

b. 18 June, 1788; patronised by Humboldt;
edited " Nova Genera et Species Plantarum
quas colligerunt Bonpland et Humboldt,"
1815-25; "Lehrbuch der Botanik, " 1847;
d. 22 March, 1850.

KuPETZKY, Janos,- Hungarian painter ; b. about

1666; employed by the Emperors of Germany
and Russia ; d. 1 740.

KuPFFER, Adolph Theodor von, Russian phy-

sicist; b. 6 Jan. 1799; made director of the

Central Physical Observatory at St. Peters-

burg, 1843 ; d. 4 June, 1865.

Kurscherer (or Pellican), Conrad, Swiss

reformer and Hebraist; b. 8 Jan. 1478 ; became
a friar minor, 1494 ;

priest, 1501 ; studied the

scriptures and the fathers
;
gave up the priest-

hood and married, about 1526 ;
published

" Commentaria Bibliorum," 1534-8; "Index
Bibliorum," 1537; " Grammatica Hebraica,"

1540 ; d. 5 April, 1556.
Kuster, Ludolph, German scholar; h. Feb.

1670; visited England, and abjured protestant-

ism
;

pensioned by Louis XIV. ; edited
" Suidae Lexicon," 1705 ; d. 12 October,

1716.

KuTTNER, Carl Gottlob, German traveller
;

b. 18 Feb. 1755; published, in German,
"Letters on Ireland," 1785; "Documents on
England," 1791-96; "Wanderings in the
Netherlands in 1793-94;" d, 14 February,

1805.

KuTUSOFF, Mikhail Larivonovitch Golinitchev,

prince of Smolensko, Russian general ; 6. 1 745 ;

d. 10 May, 1813.

Fought under Suwarow in the Crimea . . 1774
First in the assault on Ismail .... 1790
Commanded the Russians at Austeiiitz, (a con-
flict which he opposed) .... 2 Dec. 1805
Commanded successfully against the Turks, . 1808-10
Made chief commander to oppose Napoleon,

8 Aug. 181

2

Became victorious by delay ; thus termed ""the
Russian Fabius ;" forced the Elbe; occupied
Leipsic and Thorn .... 26 March, 1813

Kuyk Wouterszoon, Jan van, Dutch painter

;

6. 1 530; accused of attacking the Jesuits;
burnt, 28 March, 1572.
KuYP, see Cayp.

Kyan, John Howard, distiller ;. b. about

1775 ; discovered a method of preserving wood
by treating it ^\'ith corrosive sublimate, (Kyanis-
ing), 1824 ; d. 5 Jan. 1850.

Kyd, Thomas, dramatist ; wrote " Cornelia."

1594; " Spanish Tragedy," 1599. ,

Kynaston, Sir Francis, poet ; b. 1587 ;

founded the " Museum Minervae," a literary

society, 1636 ;
published "Leoline and Sydanis,"

1641 ; d. about 1642.

Kyper, Albert, German physician; b. about
1605 ;

employed by the house of Orange
;

published " Institutiones Physicae," 1647

;

I d. 25 Sept. 1655.

U
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Kypke, Georg David, German orientalist;

h. 23 Oct. 1724; fublislied " Observationes

Sacrae in Novi Toederis Litres," 1755; tZ. 28
May, 1779.
Kyrle, John, philanthropist, with ";^5oo

a-year," celebrated by Pope as the "Man of

Eoss;" I. 1664; d. 1754.

L
Laar, Pieter van, called '* Bamboccio," Dutch

painter; h. 161 3; d. about 1674.

Labadie, Jean, French enthusiast, chief of

the Labadists; h. 13 Feb. 1610; became a

Jesuit, about 1624 ;
released, April, 1 639 ;

accused of misconduct in several convents

;

retired to a hermitage ; assumed himseK to be
Jesus Christ; d. 1674.

Labarre, Eloi, French architect ; 1 7 April,

1764; d. 20 May, 1833.
Labarthe, Pierre, French geographer ; h. 9

June, 1760; published " Voyage au Sen%al,
1784-85," 1802 ;

" Voyage h. la Cote de Guinde,"

1803; d. 6 June, 1824.

Labat, Jean Baptiste, French missionary

;

h. 1663 ;
governed at Martinico ; founded Basse-

terre, and promoted public works ; defended it

against the English, 1703; published "Nouveau
Voyage aux lies de I'Amdrique," 1722 ; "Traits

Historique du Caf^," 1 7 16; d. 6 Jan. 1738.

Labbe, Philippe, French Jesuit; 6. 10 July,

1607 ; with Cossart, edited the collection of

"S.S. Concilia," published 1672; d. 25 March,
1667.

Labbe, Pierre, French Latin poet; 6. 1594;
wrote "Elogia Ludovici XIII.," 1634; cZ. about

1680.

Labe, Louise, French poetess and genius, of

in-egular life ; h. 1526; d. March, 1 566.

La Bedoyere, Charles AngdHque Francois

Huchet, comte de, French general ; &. 1 7 April,

1786; aide-de-camp of Lannes, 1808; served in

Italy, 181 1 ; and in Germany, 1813 ;
rejoined

Napoleon, March, 1815 ; at Waterloo, 18 June
;

seized while endeavouiing to escape
;
tried, and

shot, 19 Aug. 181 5.

Labeo, Marcus Antistius, Roman jm-ist

;

fl. about B.C. 18.

Laberius, Decimus, Roman dramatist ; 6. B.C.

107 ;
patronised by Caesar ; d. Jan. 43.

Labienus, Titus, Roman tribune of the people,

B.C. 63 ;
fought under Caesar in Gaul, 52 ; de-

serted him for Pompey, 49 ; caused the defeat

of his party at Munda, and killed there, 45.
Lablache, Louis, Italian buffo singer and

actor; h. 6 Dec. 1794; d. 23 Jan. 1858.

Laborde, French family

:

Jean Joseph, Marquis de, French financier

;

b. 1724 ;
employed by Choiseul ; arrested as an

agent of Louis XVI., 1793; executed, 18 April, 1794

Alexandre Louis Joseph, comte de, French
politician; 6. 15 Sept. 1773; published "Voyage
Pittoresque enEspagne," 1807-18; "Monuments
de la France," 1816-26 . . . d. 24 Oct. 1842
Leon Emmanuel SimonJoseph, son,arch3eologist

and artist ; 6. 12 June, 1807 ; travelled in the
east, 1825-30; published "Voyage de I'Arabie

P6tree," 1830-33 ;
" Voyage en Orient," 1838-64 ;

"Histoire de la Gravure," 1839 . d. March, 1869

La Bobde, Jean Baptiste, French Jesuit

physicist; h. 9 June, 1730; published "Le
Clavecin Electrique," 1761 ; d. 1777.

Laborde, Jean Benjamin, French musical

writer; h. 5 Sept. 1 734; published "Essai sur

la Musique Ancienne et Moderne," 1 780; exe-

cuted, 25 July, 1794.

Labouchere, Henry, lord Taunton, statesman
;

h. 15 Aug. 1 798 ;
president of the board of

trade, 1839-41; again, 1847-52; chief secretary

for Ireland, 1846-47; colonial secretary, 1855-58;

M.P. for Taunton, 1830-59 ; created baron,

1859 ; rf. 13 July, 1869.

La Bourdonnaie, Fran9ois R^gis, comte de,

French royalist statesman
; 19 March, 1767 ;

remarkable for severity towards republicans

;

a member of the reactionary ministry of Polig-

nac, 1829; retired from it, Jan. 1830; d. 28
Aug. 1839.

Laboureur, see Le Laloureur.

Labrosse, Joseph, see Ange de St. Joseph.

Labrousse, Clotilde Suzanne Courcelles de,

French enthusiast and ascetic ; h. 8 May, 1 747 ;

published "Proph^ties concernant la Revolu-

tion Fran9aise " (announcing the end of the

world in 1899), 1790; d. 1821.

La Brune, Jean de, French protestant
;
pub-

lished " Voyage en Suisse," 1685 ;
" Morale

de ConfuciiTS," 1688.

La Bruyere, Jean de, French moralist; h.

about 1639; published " Caractferes de Th^o-

phraste ou les Moeurs de ce Siecle," 1688; d.il

May, 1696.

Lacaille, Nicolas Louis de, French astrono-

mer; 6. 15 May, 1713 ; verified the great meri-

dian of France, 1739-40; published "Astrono-

mias Fundamenta," 1757; "Tabulae Solares,"

1758 ; d. 21 March, 1762.

Lacarry, Gilles, French writer ; h. 1 605

;

published " Historia Galliarum," 1672; "His-

toria Romana per numismata et marmora tes-

tata, 1671 ;" d. 25 July, 1684.

Lacazb, Louis de, French physician ; h. 1 703

;

published " Idde de I'Homme Physique et

Morale," 1 755 ; d. 1765.

Lacenaire, Pierre Frangois Gaillard, French

assassin; h. 1 800
;
executed, 9 Jan. 1836.

LACEPi;DE, Bernard Germain Etienne de la

Ville, comte de, French naturalist ; h. 26 Dec.

1756; d. 6 Oct. 1825.

Published " Poetique de la Musique," 1785 ; as

continuations of Buffon, "Histoire des Quad-
rupedes Ovipaires, et des Serpents," 1788-9

;

"Histoire des Reptiles" .... 1789-90

Elected president of the legislative assembly,

I

30 Nov. 1 79

1
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Narrowly escaped proscription ; published "His-
toire des Poissons," 1798-1803; " Histoire des
Cetacees " 1804

President of the senate 1801

Grand chancellor of the legion of honour . 1803

Lacepede, Jean de, French poet ; h. about

1550; published "Imitations des Pseaumes,"
&c., 1594 ; "Th^oremes Spirituels," 1 61 3-2 1

;

d. 1622,

Lacerda, Bernarda Ferreira de, Portuguese
poetess; 6, 1595; pubHshed "Espana Liber-

tada," 1618-76 ; d. I Oct. 1644.

La Chaise, or La Chaize d'Aix, Fran9ois de,

French Jesuit ; 6. 25 Aug. 1624 ; confessor

of Louis XIV., 1675 ; d. 20 January,

1709.

La Chau, Gerard de, French archaeologist
;

h. about 1750; published "Description des

Pierres gravt^es de Cabinet du due d'Orl^ans,"

1784.

La Chauss^;e, Pierre Claude Nivelle de,

French dramatist; h. 1 692 ; friend of Voltaire
;

d. 14 March, 1754.
Laches, Athenian general and statesman

;

alluded to by Aristophanes in the "Wasps ;"

commanded in Sicily, B.C. 427 ;
killed, 418.

Lachmann, Carl, German philologist ; h. 4
March, 1 793 ;

fought in the war of indepen-

dence, 1 81 3; edited Propertius, 1 8 16; Catullus

and Tibullus," 1829; "Novum Testamentum
Graece " (with Buttmann), 1842 ; rf. 13 March,
1851.

Lackington, James, bookseller; h. about

1746; published "Memoirs," 1791 ; "Con-
fessions," 1804; d. 1816.

Laclos, Pierre Ambroise Frangois Choderlos
de, French general and noveUst; h. 1741;
published "Liaisons Dangereuses, " 1782;
" Podsies Fugitives," 1783 ; d. 5 November,
1803.

La Colonie, Jean Baptiste, French general

;

h. 1674; published "Histoire de Bordeaux,"

1757; h. 26 Nov. 1759.
Lacombe, Jacques, French jurist and poet

;

h. 1724; published "Histoire de Christine,

Reine de Su^de," 1762; d. 16 July, 181 1.

La Condamine, Charles Marie de, French
mathematician; 6. 28 Jan. 1701; travelled in

South America with Bouguer and Godin,

1736; published "La Figure de la Terre
d^termin^e," 1749; "Histoire des Pyramides,"

1 751; rf. 4Feb. 1774.

Lacordaire, Jean Baptiste Henri, French
preacher; h. 12 March, 1802 ; studied law;
converted to Catholicism, 1823 ; ordained a
priest, 1827; commenced a journal " Dieu et

la Liberty," an ultra-montane journal, 18 Oct.

1830; began his "Conferences" at the college

Stanislas, 1834; became a preaching friar, 9
April, 1839; published "Vie de S. Domi-
nique," 1840 ;

"Conferences," 1845; member
of the constitutional assembly, May, 1848

;

soon resigned; d. 22 Nov. 1861.

Lacretelle, brothers, French writers :

Pierre Louis, jurist; b. 1751 ; published "Me-
langes de Jurisprudence," 1779 ; member of the
legislative assembly, 1791 ; fled from Paris, Aug.
1792; maintained the rights of the house of

Savoy under the empire ; with Jouy, Constant,
and others founded "La Minerve Frangaise,"

1817 ci. 5 Sept. 1824
Jean Charles Dominique de, historian and
journalist; 6. 3 Sept. 1766; adhered to Louis
XVI .till his death, 21 Jan. 1793 ; in his retreat

begun his "Histoire de France pendant le i8me
SiScle," 1795 (published, 1808); professor of his-

tory at Paris, 1809 ; published continuations of

his History 1821-46

Lacroix, J. F. de, called Lacroix de I'Eure

et Loire, French revolutionist; h. 1754; exe-

cuted, 5 April, 1794.
Lacroix, Louis Antoine Nicole de, French

mathematician ; h. 1 704 ;
pubHshed " Geo-

graphic Modeme," 1747; d. 14 Sept. 1 760.

Lacroix, Silvestre, French mathematician

;

6. 1765 ;
pubUshed "Traits du Calcul Differen-

tiel et Integral," 1797-1800; d. 25 May, 1843.

Lacrosse, Jean Baptiste Raymond, baron de,

French admiral ; b. 5 Sept. 1 765 ;
suppressed

a black rebellion at Martinique, 1 792 ; com-
manded the "Droits de I'Homme" in a severe

action with Pellew in the "Indefatigable," 13
Jan. 1797 ; d. 9 Sept. 1 829.

La Cruz y Cano, Ramon de, Spanish dramatist;
6. 1 731; published "Teatro," 1 788; (/.4N0V. 1795.
Lactantius, Firmianus, Latin father, "the

Christian Cicero;" 6. about 250; taught
rhetoric at Nicomedia, and became a Christian,

about 300 ; summoned to Gaul to educate
Crispus, the son of Constantino, about 312
wrote "Divinae Institutiones ;" d. about 325.
Lacy, John, dramatist and comedian; patro-

nized by Charles II.; d. 17 Sept. 1681.

Ladislas I.—VII., kings of Hungary :

I. the Saint, son of Bela I. ; 6. about 1041 ; king,

1077 ; subdued his competitor, Solomon ; con-
quered Croatia and Dalniatia, 1087; promoted
civilisation and laws . . . d. 29 July, 1095

II. (omitted in some lists), son of Bela II. ;

6. about 1 1 34; crowned (irregularly), 15 July,
1 161 d. 14 Jan. 1162

III. or II. h about 1185 ; succeeded his father,
Emeric, 1204 d. j May, 1205

IV. or in. the Cuman ; b. about 1250 ; succeeded
his father, Stephen IV., 1272 ; suffered much by
invasions ; assassinated by the Cumans, 19 July, 1290
V. IV. b. about 1400; succeeded his father,
Jag^llon, as king of Poland, 1434; elected king
of Hungary, 1440; defeated and slain by the
Turks at Varna 10 Nov. 1444
VI. or V. the Posthumous, son of the emperor
Albert of Austria ; 6. 1439 '• protected by John
Hunniades

; put his son to death ; compelled to
flee d. 141:7

VII. or VI. son of Casimir IV. of Poland;
6. about 1450 :king of Bohemia, 1476; chosen
king of Hungary, 1490; married his daughter,
Anne, to Ferdinand of Austria . . . 1515

d. 13 March, 1516

Ladislas, (or Lancelot), son of Charles,

king of Hungary and Naples ; b. 1376 ; suc-

ceeded him, 1386 ;
quarrelled with the pope,

1405 ; defeated by Louis II., 19 May, 141 1 ;

d. 16 Aug. 14 14.
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Ladislas, or Wladislas, I.—VII., dukes
and kings of Poland :

I. Hermann, son of Casimir I. ; b. 1034 ; suc-

ceeded his brother, Boleslas I., 1081 . d. 1102
II. b. 1 104; succeeded his father, Boleslas I.,

1139; provoked a revolt by his cruelty; fled;

deposed by his brother, Boleslas IV. , 1 1 46 ; cZ. 4July, 1 1 59
III. son of Mieczioslaw III., b. 1168 ; elected

king, 1203 ;
attempted to reform the church ;

abdicated, 1207 . . . . rf. 17 March, 1231
IV. or I. king ; b. 1260 ; elected, 1296 ; not crowned
till 1320 ; defeated the Teutonic knights, 27 Sept.

1321 d. 2 March, 1333
V. or II. see Jagellon.

VI. or III. see Ladinlan V. of Hungary.
VII. or IV. son of Sigismond III. ; b. 30 May,
1595; elected grandduke of Russia, 1610 ; king
of Poland, 1632; victorious over the Russians
and Turks d. 10 May, 1648

Ladvocat, Jean Baptiste, rrench Hebraist

and biographer ; h. 3 Jan. 1 709 ;
published

" Dictionnaire Historique," 1752 ;
" Gram-

maire Hebraique," 1755; d. 29 Dec. 1765.

L^Lius, Caius, friend of Scipio Afrieanus
;

J. about B.C. 235 ; commanded the fleet in the

capture of New Carthage, 210; commanded at

Zama, and helped to gain the victory, 202
;

consul, 190; d. after 171.

LiELius, Caius, Sapiens, son, philosopher,

statesman, and orator ; b. about B.C. 186
;

friend of Scipio the younger
;

opposed the

Gracchi and popular leaders, 145-122,

Laennec, Kend Theodore Hyacinthe, French
physician ; b. IJ Feb. 1781 ;

published his dis-

covery of Auscultation, iSiS ;
" Traits de

I'Auscultation," 181*9; d. 13 Aug. 1826.

Laet, Jean, Belgian geographer and philolo-

gist
;
published " Hispania," 1629; and "Gal-

lia," 1629; " Belgii Kespublica/' 1630; "Per-
sia," 1633 ; d. 1649.

La Fage,Jean de, (Maistre Jean, andLa Faghe),

French musician; wrote motets about 1 5 20,

Lafakge, Joachim, French political econo-

mist; created the Tontine Viagere," 1 790;
d. after 182 1.

Lafarge, Marie Cappelle Pouch- ; b. 1816;
married to Lafarge, who had deceived her in

regard to his property, 1 833; tried for poison-

ing him, and condemned with extenuating
circumstances, Sept. 1839; d. 7 Nov. 1852.

La Fayette, Louise de, (Mother Angelica),

French beauty; b. about 1616 ; loved by Louis
XIII. ; retired from the court to a convent

;

said to have reconciled Louis to his queen, Dee.

1637; d. 1665.

La Fayette, Marie Madeleine Pioche de la

Vergne, comtesse de, French writer ; 6. March,

1634 ; friend of Rochefoucauld and Madame de

Sdvign^
;
published, "La Princesse de Mont-

pensier," 1660 ;
" Zayde," soon after ; d. May,

1693.
La Fayette, Marie Jean Paul Roch Yves Gil-

bert Motier, marquis de, French general and
politician ; b. 6 Sept. 1757 ; d. 19 May, 1834.

Entered the service of the American insurgents

as volunteer, nominated major . 31 July 1777

Became friend of Washington .... 1777
Returned at the war with England . Feb. 1779
Employed in America .... 1780-81
Adopted and promoted the revolution . . 1789
Made commander of the national guard . July, 1789
Saved the king and royal family from the mob, 6 Oct. 1 789
Began to be unpopular ; threatened with death
if the king had escaped . . . June, 1791
Retired from Paris

; organised the army of the
centre 1791
After the attack on the Tuileries and overthrow
of the monarchy, (10 Aug.), fled ; captured by
the Austrians 19 Aug. 1792
Eventually imprisoned at Olmutz . . . 1792
Liberated at the demand of the directory 19 Sept. 1797
Opposed the life-consulate and empire . 1802-4
Travelled in America ; enthusiastically received,

July 1824—Sept. 1825
Supported Louis Philippe in the revolution of

July, 1830

Laffitte, Jacques, French banker and finan-

cier ; b. 24 Oct. 1767 ; d. 26 May 1844.
Came to Paris as a notary

;
employed byPerigaux,

a banker ; (became eventually partner) . 1788
Director of the bank of France . . . 1809
Governor of it 25 April, 1814
Advanced large sums to the provisional govern-
ment and to the city of Paris for its forced con-
tributions to the allies .... June, 181

5

As a deputy supported liberal measures . Oct. 18 16

Firmly supported the Orleanist party, and Louis
Pliilippe as king . . . . July—Aug. 1830

Mini.ster .... Nov. 1830—March, 1831
Nearly ruined ; his residence preserved for him by
public subscription 1833-6
Firmly opposed the reactionary government . 1838-44

Laffon de Lad^bat, Andr^ Daniel, French
statesman and financier ; b. 30 Nov. 1 746 ; d.

14 Oct. 1829.
President of the " Conseil des Anciens," 18 Aug.
1797 ; arrested and exiled to Guiana, Sept. 1797 ;

returned, 1799 ; a founder of the French protest-
ant Bible society 1818

Lafitau, French Jesuits :

Joseph FRANgois ; b. 1670 ;
missionary in Can-

ada ; published " Mceurs des Sauvages " 1723 ; d. 1740
Pierre Francois, bishop and diplomatist ; b.

1685 ; published " Histoire de la Constitution
Unigenitus," 1733; "Vie de Clement XI."

d. 3 April, 1764

LafoIs', Jean Baptiste Hyacinthe, French
abbd, royalist ; b. about 1 765 ; with General
Malet, vainly conspired to overthrow Napoleon
during his campaign in Russia, 23 Oct. l8i2;
escaped punishment ; d. about 1830.

Lafont, Joseph de, French dramatist ; b. 1686

;

d. 1725.

La Fontaine, Jean de, French fabulist and
poet; b. 8 July, 1621

;
published " Contes et

Nouvelles en Vers," 1665 ; "Fables Choisies,"

1668-93 ; "Amours de Psyche et de Cupidon;"

1669 ; cZ. 13 April, 1695.

La Fontaine, August Heinrich Julius, Ger-

man novelist ; 6. 6 Oct. 1759 ; d. 20 April, 1831.

La Force, Jacques Nompar de Caumont, due
de, French marshal, protestant ; b. 30 Oct. 1558;
narrowly escaped the massacre of St. Bartholo-

mcAv, Aug. 1572 ; served under Henry IV.; and
with him at his death, 14 May, 1610

;
supported

the protestant cause ; condemned for treason,

15 Nov. 1621 ; reconciled to the government
and promoted ; d. 10 May, 1652.
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La Fosse, Antoine de sieur d'Aubigny, French
dramatist ; 6. about 1653; wrote " Polyxfene,"

1686 ;
" Manlius Capitolinus," 1698 ; d. 2 Nov.

1708.

La Gakaye, Claude Toussaint Marot, comte
de, chemist and philanthropist; 6. 27 Oct. 1675;
turned his chateau into a hosj^ital

;
published

"Chimie Hydraulique," 1746; d. 2 July, 1755.
La Gardie, Pontus de, baron d'Eckholm,
French general; h. about 1530; sent with
troops to help the regent of Scotland, Mary of

Guise, 1556 ; afterwards entered the service of

Frederick II. of Denmark ; taken prisoner by
the Swedes, 1565; entered the service of

Eric, king of Sweden
;

helped to dethrone
him, Sept. 1 568 ;

employed and ennobled by
John III., 1569-71 ; drowned accidentally

before Narva, 5 Dec. 1585.
Lagerbring, Siven Bring, Swedish historian;

h. 1707 ; d. 5 Dec. 1788.

Lagkrloefp, Pehr, Swedish archaeologist

;

i. 4 Nov. 1648; published " Historia Linguae
Graecae," 1685; d. 7 Jan. 1699.
Lagillikre, Nicolas, painter, the French
Vandyke ; h. 2 Oct. 1 656; d. 20 March, 1746.
Lagny, Thomas Fantet, sieur de, French

mathematician; b. 1660; published " Mt^thode
Nouvelle pour extraire des Hacines," 1692 ;

d. II April, 1734.
Lagomarsini, Geronimo, Italian Jesuit scho-

lar; h. 30 Sept. 1698; d. 18 May, 1773.
La Grange Chancel, Fran9ois Joseph de,

French dramatist and historian; h. I Jan.

1677 ; d. 26 Dec. 1 758,

La Grange, Joseph Louis, comte, French
geometer; h. 25 Jan. 1736; published " M^-
canique Analytique," 1787; "Th^orie des

Fonctions Analytiques, " 1797; d. lo April,

1813.

Laguna, or Lacuna, Andrea, conde de,

Spanish physician ; h. 1499 ;
published " Ana-

tomica Methodus," 1535; d. 1560.

La Grive, Jean de, French geographer

;

h. 1689; published "Manuel de Trigonome-
tric," 1754; "Plan de Paris," 1 759; d. 18
April, 1757.
La Harpe, Jean Frangois de, French critic

;

h. 20 Nov. 1739 ;
published " H(^roides," 1759;

"Melanges Litteraires," 1765; " Cours de
Litt(^rature," 1 799- 1 805; d. II Feb. 1803.

La Haye, Guillaume Nicolas, French en-

graver ; h. 1725 ; d. 1802.

La Hire, surname of Etienne de Vignolles,

French free captain; h. about 1 390; distin-

guished for bravery and cruelty in the civil

wars, and war with England; d. 1 1 Jan.

1443-
La Hire, Philippe de, French mathematician;

h. 18 March, 1640 ;
published "Nouvelle

Mdthode de Geometric pour les Sections

Coniques," 1673 ; "Traits de Mt5cauique,"

1695 ;d. 21 April, 1 7 18.

La Huerta, Gaspar de, Spanish painter ; h. 2
Sept. 1645.; d. 18 Dec. 1714.

La HutJkTA, Vicent Garcia de, Spanish dra-

matic poet; h. Jan. 1729 ; d. Aug. 1797.
Lainez, see Laynez.

Laing, Alexander, Scotch antiquary ; h. lyjS;

d. 1838.

Laing, Alexander Gordon, Scotch traveller;

b. 1794; published his "Travels in Western
Africa," 1825; d. Sept. 1826.

Laing, Malcolm, Scotch historian ; b. 1 762

;

finished Henry's "History of Britain," 1793 ;

pubHshed "History of Scotland," 1800; d.

1818.

Laing, Samuel, Scotch traveller and states-

man; b. 181 2; finance minister for India, Jan.

1861
;
resigned, July, 1 862.

Laird, John, Scotch shipbuilder; b. 1805;
active promoter of docks at Birkenhead; elected

M.P. for that borough, 1 86 1.

Lairesse, Gerard, Flemish painter; 6. 1640;
d. 28 July, 171 1.

Lake, Arthur, theologian; b. about 1550;
published "Expositions of Psalms I. and LV.,"
1629 ; d. 4 May, 1626.

Lake, Gerard, viscount, general; &. 27 July,

1 744 ; commanded during the rebellion in Ire-

land, 1797; sent to India, 1803; took Agra, 17
Oct. 1803; defeated the Mahrattas, near Delhi,

and restored the Mogul, I Nov. 1803; defeated

Holltar at Furruckabad, 17 Nov. 1804; took
Bhurtpore, 2 April, 1805 ; d. 20 Feb. 1808.

Lalande, Jacques de, French jurist and anti-

quary; b. 2 Dec. 1622; d. 5 Feb. 1703.

Lalande, Joseph Jerome le Fran9ois de,

French astronomer; b. 1 1 July, 1732; published

"Traits d'Astronomic," 1 764; " Histoire Ce-
leste Frangaise," 1801 ; edited " Connaissance
des Temps," 1760-75, 1 794-1807; d. 4 April,

1807.

Lalande, ^lichel Richard de, French musical
composer; b. 15 Dec. 1657; d. 18 June, 1726.

Lally, Thomas Arthur, baron de Tollendal,

French general ; b. Jan. 1 702 ;
beheaded, 9

May, 1766.

Distinguished himself in Germany, 1733 ; in
Flanders 1741
Commanded the Irish brigade at Fontenoy-,

30 April, 1745
Served under Charles Edward in Scotland 1745-46
Arrived at Pondicherry ... 28 April, 1758
Endeavoured to reform the administration of the
French East India company ; after many suc-
cesses defeated by the English at Wandewash,

22 Jan. 1760
Compelled to surrender Pondicherry, after a long
siege (and sent prisoner to England) 14 Jan. 1761
Went to Paris to demand a trial ; after three
years' trial, condemned.

Lally-Tollendal, Trophime Gerard, marquis
de, son of general Lally ; b. 5 INIarch, 1 75 1

;

energetic defender of Louis XVI.,* 1789; re-

tired to Switzerland, 1791 ;
emplo3'^ed by Louis

XVIIL, 1815; d II March, 1830.
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Lalor, John, Irish journalist; 6. 1813; edited

the "Inquirer;" d. 3 Feb. 1856.

La Luzerne, C^sar Guillaume de, French
cardinal, earnest royalist ; h. 7 July, 1738; d. 21

June, 1 82 1.

La Marche, Olivier de, French chronicler

and knight in the service of the dukes of

Burgundy; h. about 1426; d. I Feb. 1502.

Lamarck, Jean Baptiste Pierre Antoine de
Monnet de, French naturalist; h. I Aug, 1 744 ;

served in the army till wounded, 1 762 ;
pub-

lished "Flore Fran^aise," 1778-95; "M^moires
de Physique et d'Histoire Naturelle," 1798;
" Hydro-gdologie," 1802; "Philosophic Zoolo-

gique," 1809; " Histoire des Aniinaux sans

Vertfebres," 1815-22; d. 18 Dec. 1829.

La Mare, Nicolas de, French magistrate

;

h. 23 June, 1639; published "Traits de la

Police," first volume, 1707 (completed, 1 738);
d. 25 Aug. 1723.

La Mare, Philibert de, French historical writer

(in Latin) ; 6. 1 3 Dec. 1 6 1 5 ;
published '

' De Bello

Burgundico, 1636," 1641 ; t?. 16 May, 1687.

Lamarmora, Alfonso Ferrero di, Piedmontese
general; 6. 18 Nov. 1804; minister of war at

Turin, Oct., Nov. 1848 ;
put down the revolu-

tion at Genoa ; minister of war again, 2 Nov.

1849; arrived with a Sardinian contingent in

the Crimea, May, 1855 ;
helped to defeat the

Kussians at the Tchernaya, 16 Aug. 1855;
formed an Italian administration, 24 Sept.

1864; reconstituted his ministry, Dec. 1 865;
resigned, June, 1866.

Lamarque, Maximilien, comte, French general

and politician ; h. 22 July, 1770; employed by
Napoleon; captured Capua, 1808; joined

Louis XVIII., May, 1814; rejoined Napoleon,
March, 1 81 5; proscribed; fled, Jan. 181 6;
permitted to return, Oct. 1818; d. I June, 1832.

Lamartine, Alphonse de, French poet and
historian; 6. 21 Oct. 1 792; d. 28 Feb. 1869.

Came to Paris 181

7

Published " Le Lac," 1817 ;
" Meditations

poetiques," March, 1820
Secretary to the embassy at Naples ; married
Miss Eliza Birch soon after .... 1820

Published " Nouvelles Meditations " . . 1823
Duel with Pepe 1825
Declined to serve under Louis Philippe . . 1830
Published " Politique Eationnelle " . . 1831
Travelled in the East 1832-33
Elected deputy ; first entered the tribune, 4 Jan. 1834
Published " Souvenirs et. pendant un Voyage
en Orient," 1835 ;

" Jocelyn," 1836 ; '"La Chute
d'un Ange," 1838 ;

" Histoire des Girondins" 1847
Foreign minister in the provisional government

24 Feb. 1848
Member of the executive commission,

7 May—24 June, 1848
Received 17,910 votes for the presidency, 22 Dec. 1848
Published "Genevieve," 1851 ; "Histoire de la

Eestauration," 1851-2 ;
" Histoire de la Turquie," 1855

Lamb, Lady Caroline, poet and novelist

;

h. (Ponsonby) 13 Nov. 1785; married William
Lamb, afterwards lord Melbourne, 3 June,

1805 ; d. 26 Jan. 1828.

Lamb, Charles, essayist and poet ; 6. 1 8 Feb.

1775; published "Specimens of English Dra-
matic Poets," 1808 ; "Mrs Leicester's School,"

1809; "Essays of Elia," 1818; d. 27 Dec.

1834.

Lamb, Sir James Bland Burges, journalist

;

h. 8 June, 1752; founded "The Sun," 1792;
d. 1824.

Lamb, John, dean of Bristol, antiquary
;

h. about 1790; master of Corpus Christi

College, Cambridge, 1822
;
dean, 1837 ; d. 19

April, 1850.

Lamb, William, viscount Melbourne ; 6. 15
March, 1779 ;

viscount, 22 July, 1828 ; secre-

tary for Ireland, 1827 ; home secretary, Nov.
1830—July, 1834; prime minister, July—Nov.

1834, April, 1835—Aug. 1841 ; d. 24 Nov.
1848.

Lamballe, Marie Thdr^jse Louise de Savoie

Carignan, princesse de ; h. 8 Sept. 1748; friend

of queen Marie Antoinette ; killed by the mob,

3 Sept. 1792.

Lambarde, William, jurist and antiquary

;

h. 1536 ;
published " Archaionomia," 1568 ;

"Perambulation of Kent," 1570; d. 19 Aug.
1601.

Lambeck, Peter, German scholar; 6. 13 April,

1628 ; d. 3 April, 1680.

Lambert, emperor of Italy ; h. about 880
;

associated with his father Guy, duke of Spoleto,

89 1 ; succeeded him, Dec. 894 ; defeated Adel-

bert, marquess of Tuscany, 898 ; d. Oct. 898.

Lambert, Saint, bishop of Maestricht ; 6. about

640 ; c?. 1 7 Sept. 708.

Lambert of Aschaffenburg, German historian;

h. about 1020 ; d. about 1080.

Lambert, Anne Therese de Marguenat de

Courcelles, marquise de, French writer and
patron of letters; 6. 1647 ; d. 12 July, 1733.

Lambert, Aylmer Bourke, botanist; h. 1762;
d. 10 Jan. 1842.

Lambert, Claude Fran9ois, French novelist;

h. about 1 705 ;
published " Histoire Littdraire

du Regno de Louis XIV.," 1751 ; d. 17 April,

1765-

Lambert, Daniel, h. 1769; d. (weighing 52
stone, II lbs.) 21 June, 1809.

Lambert, Frangois Serranus, French protes-

tant theologian ; b. 1487; d. 18 April, 1530.

Lambert, George, painter and engraver
;

h. 1710 ; d. 1765.

Lambert, Jean Henri, German geometrician,

of French origin ; h. 26 Aug. 1728 ;
published, in

German, "Remarkable Properties of Light,"

1759 ;
"Perspective," 1759 ; d. 25 Sept. 1 777.

Lambert, John, parliamentary general
;

h. about 1620 ; officer under Cromwell ; mem-
ber of Barebone's parliament, 1654 ;

opposed

Cromwell's being made king, March, 1657 ;

resigned office when he became lord protector,

June, 1657 ; restored to the command of the

army, 14 Oct. 1658 ; one of the council of
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state, 13 May, 1659 ; his troops desert, Oct.

1659 ;
imprisoned in the tower

;
escaped

;

rekindled the war ; defeated and taken, 21

April, 1660
;
convicted, but spared, June, 1660

;

d. March, 1694.
Lamberti, Bonaventura, Bolognese painter

;

h. about 1651 ; d. 1721.

Lamberti, Luigi, Italian Hellenist ; 6. 27
May, 1756; edited "Homeri Ilias," printed

by Bodoni, 1808 ; d. 4 Dec. 18 13.

Lambin, Denis, French philologist ; h. 1 5 1 6
;

edited "Horace," 1561; "Lucretius," 1564;
"Plautus," 1577; d. 1572.

Lambinet, Pierre, French bibliographer ; h. 22

Oct. 1742; published " Recherches Historiques

sur rimprimerie," 1798 ; d. 10 Dec, 1813.

Lambton, John George Lambton, earl of

Durham, statesman; 6. 12 April, 1792 ; d. 28
July, 1840.

Spoke ably in the Commons against the ministry,
1818, et seq.

Made a baron Jan. 1828

Lord privy seal Nov. 1830
With Lord John Russell, Sir James Graham, and
Lord Duncannon, prepared the Reform Bill of 1832

Resigned, 12 March; made earl . . 15 March, 1833
British ambassador at St. Petersburg . . . 1836
As governor-general of Canada, suppressed the
rebellion 1838

LAirBTOX, William, colonel, geographer
;

employed in the trigonometrical survey of India

;

d. 20 Jan. 1823.

Lam^:, Gabriel, French geometer ; h. 22 July,

1795; published " Traits de Physique," 1836.

La Mennais, Hugues F^liciti^ Kobert de,

French abb^ and philosopher ; &. 19 June,

1782 ; ordained priest, 1816
; 27 Jan. 1854.

Published "Reflexions sur I'Etat de I'Eglise en
France" 1808
" Essai sur I'lndifference en matiOre de la Reli-

gion" 1817-23
Termed by the pope, the latest father of the
Church ; declined the cardinalate . . 1824
Incurred persecution for his " Religion con-
sideree dans ses Rapports avec I'Ordre Civil et

Politique," 1825
Condemned for disobedience to the laws, 22 April, 1826

Founded " I'Avenir," (journal) with motto,
" Dieu et Liberte " .... i Sept. 1830
Denounced by tlie bishops and Jesuits . . 1831

Published " Paroles d'un Croyant," (led to rup-
ture with the papacy) .... May, 1834
" Esquisse d'une Philosophic," . . 1841-46

La Metherie, Jean Claude de, French natu-

ralist and physician ; b. 4 Sept. 1 743 ;
published

"Essai sur la Philosophic Naturelle," 1778;
"De I'Homme considt^rd moralement," 1803 ;

d. I July, 181 7.

La Mettrie, Julien Offray de, French physi-

cian, philosopher, and satirist ; b. 25 Dec
1709 ;

published "Politique du M<?(lecin," 1746

;

" L'Homme Machine," 1748; c?. 11 Nov. 1 75 1.

Lamey, Andreas, German historian ; b. 20
Oct. 1726; d. 17 March, 1802.

Lami, Giovanni, Italian antiquary; b. 8 Feb.

1697 ; d. 6 Feb. 1770.

Lami, see Lamy.

Lamoignan, Guillaume, French judge ; b.

1617; friend of Colbert ; d. 10 Dec. 1677.

La Monnoye, Bernard de, French poet and
philologist; 6. 15 June, 1641 ;

published "Noels
Bourguignons de Gui Bar6zai," 1700-I; d. 15
Oct. 1728.

Lamoriciere, Christophe Louis Leon Ju-

chault de, French general; b. 6 Feb. 1806 ;

served in Africa ; chief of a battalion of

Zouaves, 2 Nov. 1833 ;
distinguished himself

at Isly, 14 Aug. 1844; obtained chief command
in Algeria, 1845 ;

finally subdued Abd-el-Kader,

who surrendered, 23 Dec. 1 847 ;
accepted the

revolution, Feb. 1848 ; exiled, 2 Dec. 1852 ; or-

ganised the papal army, March, i860; defeated

at Castelfidardo by Cialdini, 18 Sept. i860; d.

II Sept. 1865.

La Morliere, Charles J. L. Augusta de la

Rochette chevalier de, licentious French nove-

list and dramatist; b. 1701 ; d. Feb. 1785.

La Mothe le Vayer, Frangois de, French
sceptical philosopher; b. 1588; patronised by
Louis XIV; published "De la Vertu des
Paiens," 1642; d. 1672.

La Motte, Antoine Houdart de, French critic

and poet; b. 17 Jan. 1672; published " Ifles de
Castro," 1723; "L'lliade," 17 14; d 26 Dec. 1 731.
La Motte, Jeanne de Luz de St. Remy de

Valois, comtesse de, (descended from Henry
II.), French intriguer; b. 22 July 1756; by
deceiving the Cardinal de Rohan, the almoner
of Queen Marie Antoinette, and forging her
signature, obtained a diamond necklace from
Boehmer, a jeweller, I Feb. 1785; arrested, 18

Aug. 1785 ; condemned to be whipped, branded,
and imprisoned for life, 3 1 May 1 786 ;

escaped
from the Salpetrifere (to England), 5 June,

1787 ; 0?. by a fall, 23 Aug. 1791.

La Motte Fouque, Friedrich Heinrich Carl
de, baron, German poet, dramatist, and novelist

;

b. 12 Feb. 1777; published "Ondine," 1813 ;

"Hero of the North, 1810 ; "Tales for Chil-

dren," 1816 ; d. 23 Jan. 1843. His wife, Caro-
line, novelist ; b. 1773 5

pubhshed "The Wife of

Falkenstein," 1810 ; "Women's Love," 1818
;

d. 21 July, 1831.

Lamourette, Adrien, French bishop ; b. 1742 ;

friend of Mirabeau ; at first favoured the re-

volution
;
published " Pens(?es sur la Philosophie

de la Foi," 1789 ;
" Prone Civique ou le Pasteur

Patriote," 1790-9 1 ; retired from Paris, Sept.

1792 ;
aiTested, tried

;
executed, 10 Jan, 1794.

Lamouroux, Jean Vincent, French naturalist

;

b. 3 May, 1779 ;
published "Dissertations sur

plusieurs Espfeces de Fucus Nouvelles," 1 805 ;

d. 26 May, 1825.

LAMPADiu s, Wilhelm August, German chemist

;

b. 8 Aug. 1772 ; c?. 13 April, 1842.

Lampe, Friedrich Adoljih, German protestant
theologian; b. 19 Feb. 1683; published "Com-
mentarius Evangelii secundum Johannem,"
1 724-25 ; d. 8 Dec. 1 729.
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Lampe, Johann Friedrich, German musical
composer; 6, about 1693; composed "Dragon
of Wantley," 1732 ;

published "Art of Music,"

1740; d. 1756.
Lampillas, or Llampillas, Francisco Xavier,
Spanish Jesuit; h. 1739; published " Saggio
Storico Apologetico della Litteratura Spa-
gnuolo," 1778-81; d. 1798.
Lamplugh, Thomas, archbishop of York

;

h. 161 5; bishop of Exeter, 1676; archbishop,

1688; d. 5 May, 1691.

Lampridio, Benedetto, Italian Latin poet

;

d. about 1540.

Laiipridius, ^lius, Roman historian ;/. about
300.

Lamt, Bernard, French oratorian and philo-

sopher; 6. June, 1640; condemned for teaching
Cartesianism, 2 Aug. 1 675; published "Art
de Parler," 1675; " Entretiens surles Sciences"
(much studied by E-ousseau) 1684; ti?. 29 Jan, 17 15.

Lamy, Fran9ois, French Benedictine and
philosopher; h. 1636; published "Conjectures
Physiques sur Deux Colonnes de Nues," 1689;
"Nouvel Ath^isme Renversd" (against Male-
branche), 1696; 0?. 4 April, 171 1.

Lana, Francesco Terzi, Italian naturalist and
physicist; h. 13 Dec. 1631 ;

proposed aerosta-

tion, 1670 ; invented several machines and
clocks

;
published " Magisterium Naturoe et

Artis," 1684 ; d. 26 Feb. 1687.

Lana, Lodovico, Modenese painter; h. 1597;
d. 1646.

Lancaster, Sir James, navigator ; sailed with
three ships from Plymouth, 10 April, 1591 ;

visited Ceylon, Sumatra, &c. ; returned after

losing everything, 24 May, 1593 ; visited the
east again, 1600-3; ^- 1620.

Lancaster, Plantagenet, earls and dukes of

:

Edmund, son of Henry III. ;
earl,- b. 1245 ; im-

prudently ceded Guienne to Philip the Fair of
France, 1294 ; sent to reconquer it, 1295 d. 1296
Thomas, son, b. about 1275 ; supported the
barons against Edward II. ; caused Gaveston to
be beheaded, 19 June, 1312 ; and the Spencers
to be banished, Aug. 1321 ; engaged the Scots to
support him in a new rebellion

; captured, and
put to death with ignominy . . 22 March, 1322
Henry, brother ; b. about 1281 ; made keeper of
Edward II., 1327 d. 1345
Henry, son ; b. about 1310 ; made earl of Derby,
1337 ; accompanied Edward III. in his French
wars, 1339, et seq. ; created duke, 1351. His
second daughter, Blanche, married to John of
Gaunt, 1359 d. 1362
John of Gaunt, son of Edward III. of England

;

b. about 1340 ; married Blanche of Lancaster,
1359; duke, 1362; governed Gascony ; served in
Scotland and Siiain . . . . d. Feb. 1399
See Henry IV. King of England.

Lancaster, or Lankester, Joseph, educa-
tionist ; 6. 1771 ; d 24 Oct. 1 838.
Began to instruct poor children, inaugurating the
monitorial system 1796
Founded the Eoyal Lancasterian Institution,
(afterwards the British and Foreign School
Society), patronised by George III. , . 1805

Travelled in the country .... 1807-11
Went to United States, 1818 ; to Canada . 1829

Lancaster, Nathaniel, poet; h. 1700; pub-

lished " Public Virtue," 1746 ;
" Essay on

Delicacy," 1748; d. IJJS-
Lance, George, fruit painter ; b. 24 March,
1802; d. 18 June, 1864,

Lancelot, see Ladislas, Tcing of Naples.

Lancelot, Antoine, French archaiologist
;

h. 1675 ;
helped Bayle

;
published " Memoires

pour les Pairs de France," 1 720; d. 8 Nov.

1740.
Lancelot, Claude, of the Port Eoyal, Frencli

grammarian ; h. about 16 15 ; with other

pupils of St. Cyran, established the school of

the Port Royal des Champs, 1 645 ;
published

new methods of teaching Greek, 1655 ;
Latin,

1656 ;
Spanish and Italian, 1660 ;

" Jardin
des Racines Grecques," 1657 ;

" Grammaire
Gen(^rale," 1660; d. 15 April, 1695.

Lancelotti, Giovanni Paolo, the " Tribonian

of Perugia," Italian jurist; h. 1511 ; cZ. I59I'

His " Institutiones Juris Canonici" published,

1609.

Lancisi, Giovanni Maria, Italian physician,

friend of Clement XI. ; h. 26 Oct, 1654 ;
pub-

lished "De Noxiis Paludum Effluviis," 171 7;
d. 21 Jan. 1720.

Lancre, Pierre de, French demonologist
;

caused many to be burnt for alleged sorcery

;

published " Livre des Princes," 161 7; d. 1630.

Lancret, Nicolas, French painter; h. 1690;
d. 1743.
Lancrinck, Prosper Henry, Flemish painter

;

h. 1628; d. Aug, 1692.

Landais, or Landois, Pierre, son of a tailor

;

became minister of Francis II., duke of Brit-

anny
;

governed ably, resisting the nobility
;

through their enmity, tried and executed, 18

July, 1485.
Landen, John, geometer; h. Jan, 17 19; pub-

lished " Mathematical Lucubrations," 1755 5

"The Residual Analysis," 1764; "Mathe-
matical Memoirs," 1 790; d. l$ Jan, 1 790.

Lander, brothers, travellers in Africa

:

Richard ; h. 1804, John ; 6, 1807. Richard

accompanied Clapperton
;
returned, 1828

;
pub-

lished "Journal," 1829; arrived, with John,

at Coast Castle, 22 Feb, 1830; explored the

neighbourhood of the Niger; returned, June,

1831 ;
published "Journal," 1832 ; sailed on

a new expedition, 1 832. Richard ; d. of

wound, 6 Feb. 1834. John returned; d. 16

Nov, 1839,

Landi, Hortensio, Italian scholar and satir-

ist; h. about 1500 ; travelled much
;
published

"Paradossi," 1543 ; "Lettere di Valorose

Donne," 1548; d. about 1560.

Landino, Cristoforo, Italian philologist ; h.

1424 ;
published " Disputationes Camaldul-

enses," about 1480 ; "Commento sopra la Com-
media di Dante," 1481 ; d. 1504,

Lando, Pope; elected about Nov. 913 ; d. 26

April, 914.
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Landolt, Salomon, Swiss painter; b. 1741 ;

d. 1818.

Landon, Charles Paul, French artist; h. 1760;
edited "Annales du Mus^e et de I'Eeole Mo-
deme des Beaux Arts," 1 801-8; "Galerie His-

torique," 1805-11 ; d. 6 March, 1826.

Landon, Letitia Elizabeth (L. E. L.), poet;

h. 1802
;
published "Fate of Adelaide," 1821

;

" The Improvisatrice
;

" " The Troubadour,"
&c. ; married to George Maclean, governor of

Cape Coast Castle, Africa, 7 June, 1838 ; d.

through overdose of prussic acid, 15 Oct. 1838.

Landok, Walter Savage, poet ; b. 30 Jan.

1775 ; published "Poems," 1795 ;
joined the

Spaniards against Napoleon, about 1 809 ; settled

in Italy, 1815 ;
published "Idyllia Heroica,"

1820 ;
"Imaginary Conversations," 1824-9;

"Gebir," &c., 1831 ; "Andrew of Hungary,"

1839 ;
"Works," 1846 ; "Last Fruit of an Old

Tree," 1853; "Dry Sticks Fagoted," 185S

;

d. ly Sept. 1864.

Landsborough, David, D.D., Scotch botan-

ist ; b. about 1 781 ; d. 12 Sept. 1854.
Landseer, artists :

John, engraver and antiquary; b. 1761 ; pub-
lished " Sabaean Researches," 1823 d. 29 Feb. 1852
His sons :

—
Charles, painter; b. 1799; R.A. 1845; keeper
of the academy 1851
Sir Edwin, animal painter ; b. about 1802 ;

painted "Dogs of St Gothard," about 1821;
"Return from Deer Stalking," 1827 ;

" Jack in

Olfice," 1833 ;
" Sir Walter Scott and Dogs,"

1833; "Laying down the Law," &c. . . 1840-49

Lane, Edward, oriental scholar ; b. 1 801
;

travelled in Egypt, 1825-33 ;
published " Man-

ners and Customs of the Egyptians," 1835 ;

completed a new translation of " The Thousand
and One Nights," 1 84 1.

Lanfranc, Italian priest ; b, about 1005 ;

founded a school at the abbey of Bee, in Nor-
mandy, about 1045 ; made archbishop of Can-
terbury, Aug. 1070 ; reformed the church

;

rf. 28 May, 1089.

Lanfranco, Italian surgeon ; wrote " Chir-

urgia Magna et Parva " (printed 1490) ; c;^.

about 13CX5.

Lanfranco, or Lanfranchi, Giovanni, Italian

painter; b. 1581 ; d. 1647.

Lang, Charles Nicolas, Swiss physician and
naturalist; 6. 18 Feb. 1670; pubHshed " His-

toriaLapidum Helvetise,' ' 1 708-9 ; d. 2 May, 1 74 1

.

Lang, Johann Michael, German theologian

and orientalist ; b. 1664; d. 1737.
Langbaine, scholars : Gerard, 6. about

1608; edited "Longinus," 1638; published

"Episcopal Inheritance," 1641 ; "Review of

the Covenant," 1644; "Foundation of the

University of Oxford," 165 1 ; d. 10 Feb. 1658.

His son, Gerard, b. 15 July, 1656; published
" Catalogue of English Plays," 1688.

liANGBEiN, August Friedrich Ernst, German
poet and novelist ; censor at Berlin ; 6. 6 Sept.

1757; d. 2 Jan. 1835.

Langdale, Charles, son of Lord Stourton,

R.C, magistrate ; b. 1787; published "Memoirs
of Mrs Fitzherbert," 1856 ; d. i December,
1868.

Langdale, Marmaduke Langdale, lord, able

and zealous royalist general ; d. 5 Aug. 1 66 1.

Langdale, see Bickersteth.

Lange, Johann, German physician ; b. 1485

;

endeavoured to reform medicine ; recommended
use of water in fevers ; travelled in Italy,

1519-22; published "Medicinales Epistolae,"

1554; d. 21 June, 1565.

Langebeck, Jacob, Danish historian; b. 23
June, 1710; d. 16 Aug. 1775.
Langeland, or Longland, Robert, said to

have finished "Vision of Piers Plowman,"

1369; printed, 1550; d. about 1370.

Langham, Simon de, cardinal ; b. about 1310;
archbishop of Canterbury, 1366 ;

cardinal,

1 368 ;
expelled Wickliffe from his mastership

at Oxford
;
disgraced by the king ; retired to

Rome; d. 22 July, 1376.

Langhans, Carl Gotthard, German architect

;

b. 1733; d. I Oct. 1808.

Langhorne, Daniel, antiquary; edited "Chro-
nicon Regvim Anglorum," 1679; d. 1681.

Langhorne, John, poet and novelist
;

6. March, 1735; friend of Robertson, Smollett,

&c.
;
published " Solyman and Alcmena," 1 762

;

"Theodosius and Constantia," 1763 ; Trans-

lation of Plutarch, 1770; d. I April, 1779.

Langiewicz, Marian, Pohsh general ; 6. 5
Aug. 1827 ; took part in the insurrection

;

proclaimed dictator of Poland, 10 March, 1863 ;

defeated ; entered Austrian territories, re-

tained as prisoner, 19 March, 1863; released;

went to Switzerland, Feb. 1S65.

Langland, or Longland, John, bishop of

Lincoln; b. 1473; consecrated, 1520; pub-

lished " Sermones," 1517; d. 1547.

Langle, Jean Maximilien de, French protes-

tant ; b. 1 590 ;
published " Joyes Inenarrables

de I'Ame Fidele," 1669; d. 1674.

LanglJis, Louis Mathieu, French orientalist
;

b. 23 Aug. 1763; published " Dictionnaire Tar-

tare-Mandchou-Fran9ais," 1789-90; "Voyage
Pittoresque de la Syrie," 1 799 ; d. 28 Jan.

1824.

Langlet, Batty, architect; d. 1751.

Langlois, Simon Alexandre, French orien-

tahst ; b. 4 Aug. 1 788 ;
published " Monuments

Litteraires de I'lnde," 1827; d. li August,

1854.
Langtoft, Peter, chronicler

;
compiled Chro-

nicle of England, about 1300.

Langton, Stephen, cardinal, elected arch-

bishop of Canterbury in opposition to king

John ; consecrated by the pope, 17 June, 1207;

headed the barons, and obtained !Magna
Charta, granted 15 June, 1215 ;

suspended,

Dec. 121 5 ; recalled from exile, and restored

by Henry III., 1222 ; d. 9 July, 1228.
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Languet, Hubert, French statesman; h. 15 18;

studied the "Loci Communes Theologiee" of

Melanchthon, 1547; joined him, 1549; influ-

ential among the Huguenots ; came to Paris,

1560; narrowly escaped the massacre, Aug.

1572 ;
published " Vindici^ contra Tyrannos,"

1581 ; cl. 30 Sept. 1581.

Languet de GtERGy, Jean Joseph, French
theologian; b. 25 Aug. 1677; zealously de-

fended the constitution " Unigenitus ; " pub-

lished " Traits du Faux Bonheur et du Vrai
Bonheur," 1718; several catechisms ; d. 3 May,

'753-
^ .

Lanieke, Nicolas, French painter and musi-

cian ; h. 1568; master of the chapel to Charles

I. of England, 1626; wrote " LuminaUa" (a

kind of opera), 1637 ; d. Nov. 1646.

Lanjuinais, Jean Denis, comte de, French
politician; h. 12 March, 1753; d. 13 Jan.

1827.

At the meeting of the states-general, advocated
mixed government 1788
A founder of tlie Breton chxb .... 1791
In the convention, resisted violent excesses . 1792
Voted for banishment of Louis XVI. 15 Jan. 1793
Denounced the tjTanny of the Mountain, May ;

escaped from Paris .... June, 1793
Retired into private life 1797
Opposed Napoleon, but ennobled by him . 1808
Opposed reaction in the chambers . 1816, et seq.

Defended the liberty of the press . . . 1825

Lanjuinais, Joseph, French writer
;
pub-

lished *' Le Monarque Accompli" (eulogium of

the emperor, Joseph II.), 1774; d. 1808.

Lankester, Edwin, M.D., botanist; 6.23 April,

1 8 14; elected coroner for central Middlesex,

1862.

Lannes, Jean, duke of Montebello, French
marshal, h. ii April, 1 769 ;

originally a dyer
;

entered the army, 1 792 ;
distinguished himself

in Italy; introduced to Bonaparte, 1795;
served in Egypt, Feb. 1 799 ;

helped Bonaparte
in the revolution of Brumaire, 9 Nov. 1 799 ;

defeated the Austrians at Montebello, June,
1800 ; created marshal, 19 May, 1804 ; served

in Germany, 1807 ; in Spain, 1808 ; in Ger-

many, mortally wounded at Aspern, 22 May
;

d. 31 May, 1809.

Lannoy, Charles de, French general ; h. about

1470; d. 1527.

La Noue, Frangois de, "Bras de fer,"

Huguenot captain and diplomatist; h. 1531 ;

pubhshed "Discours Politiques et Militaires,"

1587 ; d. of his wounds at Lamballe, 4 Aug.
1591.
Lansberghe di Meulebeecke, Philip van,

Belgian mathematician; h. 25 Aug. 1561 ;

published " Commentationes in Motum Terrse,"

1630 ; d. 8 Nov. 1632,

Lansdowne, see Granville and Petty.

Lantara, Simon Mathurin, French painter
;

6. 24 March, 1729; d. 22 Dec. 1778.

Lantier, Etienne Frangois de, French drama-

tist and poet; &. I Oct. 1734; 31 Jan. 1826.

Lanzani, Andrea, Italian painter ; 6. about

1645 ; d. 1^12.

Lanzi, Luigi, Italian antiquary ; 6. 14 J une,

1732 ;
published " Saggio di Lingua Etrusca,"

1789; " Storia Pittorica della Italia," 1792;
d. 31 March, 18 10,

Lanzoni, Giuseppe, Italian physician and
philologist; 6. 26 Oct. 1663; published " De
Usu Tabacci," 1702; d. 1 Feb. 1730.
Lao-tze or Lao-kuin, Chinese philosopher

;

chief of the sect opposed to Buddhism
; /. about

B.C. 550.

La Perouse or Peyrouse, Jean Fran9ois de
Galaup, comte de, French navigator ; b. 22
Aug. 1741 ; served in the war with England,

1756-64; 1778-83; sailed with De Langle on a
voyage of discovery in the South Seas, 1785 ;

his last letter, dated Botany Bay, 2 Feb. 1788;
remains of his shipwrecked vessel discovered by
Capt. Dillon, near Vanikoro, to the north of

the New Hebrides, May 1826.

La Peyriere, Isaac de, French scholar ; h.

1594; published " Prseadamitae," 1655; "Rela-
tion du Groenland," 1647; d. 30 Jan. 1676.

Lapide a, see Steen.

La Place, Josu^ de, French protestant theo-

logian; b. about 1605; d. 17 Aug. 1665.

La Place, Pierre Simon, marquis de, French
geometer and astronomer; b. 23 March, 1749;
published " Exposition du Systeme du Monde,"
1796; "Traits de la Mdcanique Celeste,"

1799-1805 ; "Th^orie des Probability," 1812
;

d. 5 March 1827.

La Placette, Jean, French protestant theolo-

gian: b. 19 Jan 1639; published "De Insana-

biH Pomanas Ecclesise Scepticismo," 1686;
"Morale Chr^tienne," and "Traits de la Con-
science," 1695 ; d. 25 April 1 718.

Lapo or Jacopo, Italian architect; b. about

1232 ;
employed at Florence about 1284.

Lapo or Castiglionchio, Italian canonist

and diplomatist ; friend of Charles Durazzo,
king of Naples; d 27 June 138 1.

Lappenberg, Johann Martin, German histo-

rian ; b. 30 July, 1784; published "History
of England (to Stephen), 1834-7; " History of

the Origin of the Hanseatic League," 1 830; d.

28 Nov. 1865.

Larcher, Pierre Henri, French Hellenist
;

b. 12 Oct. 1726 ;
published translation of

" Herodotus," 1786 ; d. 22 Dec. 1812.

Lardner, Dionysius, Irish mathematician and
scholar ; b. 3 April, 1 793 ;

professor at the

London University, 1 827; published "Treatise

on the Steam Engine," 1828; edited "Cabinet
Cyclopaedia," 1830-44 ; wrote Hydrostatics,

Heat, &c., for it, 1830-44 ;
" Handbook of

Natural Philosophy," 185 1-53 ; d. 29 April, 1859.

Lardner, Nathaniel, dissenting theologian
;

b. 1684 ;
published " Credibility of the Gospel

History," 1727-43 ;
"History of Heretics of

the first two Centuries," 1780 ; d. 24 July, 1768.
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Lardner, Leopold James, linguist ; h. i8i6
;

assistant in the department of printed books,

British Museum, 1846; d. 24 Nov. 1855.
Larevellibre de Lepeaux, Louis Marie de,

French politician; h. 25 Aug. 1753; joined

Lanjuinais in opposing the Mountain party

;

proscribed; fled, 1 793; head of the directory

(established by the constitution of 22 Aug.

1795)? Nov. 1795 '> established a form of wor-

ship, termed " Thdophilanthropie," 1797 ;

deposed by Bonaparte," Nov. 1799 ; refused to

recognise the empire, 1804 : d. 27 March, 1824.

La Eive, De, Swiss physicists :

Charles Gaspard . . . 6. 14 March, 1770
Studied at Edinburgh about . . . 1794-99
Assisted in the establishment of the republic of

(Jeneva I)ec. 181

3

Chief of the administration . . . .1817
Published many papers in the " Bibliothfique
Britannique," &c. ; invented electric and mag-
netic apparatus , . . d. 18 March, 1834

AUGUSTE b. 1790
Editor of the " Bibliothfique Universelle de
Grcndve 1830
" Traite de I'Electricite .... 1854-56

La Rive, Jean Manduit de, French dramatist

and tragedian; h. 1747; published "Moyensde
R^gdn^rer les Theatres," 1806; d. 30 April,

1827.

Larivey, Pierre de, French dramatist

;

h. about 1550; d. about 161 2.

Laroche, Benjamin, French journalist and
poet; 6. 23 March, 1797; condemned for his

" Lettres de I'abbd Gr^goire ;" fled to England,

1820; published translations of Scott, Buiwar,
Dickens, &c. ; d. 8 Jan. 1852.

La Rochefoucauld, Franyois, due de, French
moralist; b. 15 Dec. 161 3; published "Re-
flexions ou Sentences et Maximes Morales,"

1655; " M^moires," 1662; d. 17 March,
1680.

La Rochefoucauld -Liancourt, Fran9ois

Alexandre Frederic, due de, French philan-

thropist ; h. II Jan. 1 747 ; devoted himself to

improve agriculture and the arts and the ex-

tinction of mendicancy, 1 769, &c.
;
published

"Voyage en Etats-Unis de I'Ajn^rique," 1800
;

d 27 March, 1827.

La Rochejaquelein, Henri du Verger, comte
de ; 6. 3 Aug. 1772 ; became chief of the insur-

gent loyalists in La Vendue, 1791 ;
frequently

successful ; killed in battle, 4 March, 1794.
LaromiguJire, Pierre, French philosopher

;

6. 3 Nov. 1756; published " Legons de Philoso-

phic sur les Principes de 1'Intelligence," 1815 ;

d. 12 Aug. 1837.

Laroon, Marcellus, Flemish painter ; h. 1653 ;

d. 1705.
Larra Mariana, Jos^ de, Spanish satirical

journalist and dramatist; 6. 4 March, 1809;
d. by suicide, 13 Feb. 1837.

Larrey, Isaac de, French historian ; h. 7 Sept.

1638 ;
published " Histoire de France sous

Louis XIV." 1718-22; d. 17 March, 1719.

Larrey, French siirgeons

:

Claude Francois Hilaire, b. 1774 ; performed
the Caesarian operation successfully ; published
" Reflexions sur les Accouchements," 1799

d. Oct. 1819
Dominique Jean, baron, brother . b. July, 1766
Greatly improved the surgical service during the
wars, by organising the ambulances, &c., 1794, €tstq.

Frequently wounded by exposure in battle

;

surgeon-in-chief in the grand army March, 181

2

Taken prisoner at Waterloo, and nearly shot
18 June, 1815

Studied in England ; published " Memoires de
Chirurgie militaire," 1812-17 ; "Relation Medi-
cale de Campagnes et Voyages" . . . 1815-40
Went to Algeria to inspect hospitals, &c. . 1842

d. at Lyons, 25 July, 1842
Felix Hippolyte, baron, son ; b. about 1810 ;

surgeon in ordinary to Napoleon III. ; army
medical inspector, Jan. 1853; published "Traite-
ment des Fractures " 1835

Larrivee, Henri, French singer; h. 1733;
d. 7 Aug. 1802.

Larroque, Matthieu de, French protestant

theologian; h. 1619; published "Histoire de

I'Eucharistie, " 1669 ; rf. 31 Jan. 1684. His
son, Daniel, h. about 1660; friend of Bayle

;

edited for him '

' Nouvelles de la RepubUque
des Lettres," 1687; became a Romanist, 1 690;
d. 5 Sept. 1 73 1.

La Rue, Charles de, French preacher and
scholar; h. 1643; d. 27 May, 1725.

La Salle, Antoine de, French moralist and
philosopher; b. 18 Aug. 1 754; published
" La Ddsordre r^gulier," 1 7S6 ; "La Mecanitiue
morale," 1789; d. 21 Nov. 1829.

Lascaris, see Theodore.

Lascaris, Andreas Johannes, Greek philolo-

gist ; b. about 1445 ;
employed by Lorenzo de'

Medici to collect MSS.
;
publLshed " Anthologia

Grseca" at Florence, 1494; Callimachus, about

1495; d. 1535.
Lascarls, Constantine, Greek grammarian

;

his Greek grammar printed at Milan, 1476

;

d. about 1500.

Las Casas, Bartolomeo, Spanish theologian

and missionary; b. 1474; went to America,
about 1502; became bishop of Chiapa in

Mexico
;
pleaded for the preservation of the

natives
;
falsely accused of recommending the

importation of negroes
;
published " Brevissima

Relacion de la Destruccion de las Indias," 1552

;

d. 1366.

Las Cases, Emmanuel Augustin Dieudonn^
Martin Joseph, marquis de, French historian

;

b. 1766; emigrated, 1790; published under the

name of Le Sage " Atlas Historique," 1802;
served as volunteer at Flushing, 1 809 ; cham-
berlain to Napoleon I., 1810; accompanied him
to St. Helena, 181 5 ; removed from him, Nov.
1816; published "Memorial de Ste. H^lfene,"

1822-23; d. 15 May, 1842.

Lascy, or Lasko, see Alasco.

Lasena, Pietro, Italian philologist and jurist

;

b. 25 Sept. 1590; published " Homeri Nepen-
thes," 162

1 ; d. 3 Sept. 1636.
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Lassen, Christian, German orientalist ; h. 22
Oct. 1800

;
published " Essai sur le Pali," 1826

;

" Anthologia Sanscritiea," 1838 ;
" Indian

Archaeology," 1844-52.

Lassels, or Lascelles, Kichard, Komanist
theologian; h. 1603; published "Travels in

Italy," 1670; d. Sept. 1668.

Lasso, Orlando, see Lassits, Roland.

Lassone, Joseph Marie Trangois de, French
physician and chemist

;
physician to Louis

XVI.
;

experimented on phosphorus ; b. 3
July, 1 717; d.S Dec. 1788.

Lassus, Jean Baptiste Antoine, French archi-

tect ; b. 19 March, 1807; with M. Viollet-le-

Duc, restored the cathedral of Notre-Dame and
the Sainte-Chapelle at Paris; published "Mono-
graphic de la Cathedrale de Chartres," 1843;
d. 15 July, 1857.

Lassus, Roland de, renowned Belgian musi-
cian; b. 1520; d. 14 June, 1594.
Lasteybie, Charles L^on Ferdinand, comte

de, French archaeologist; b. 15 June, 1 8 10; pub-
lished "Histoire de la Peinture enVerre,"1837-56.
Lasteybie Dusaillant, Charles Philibert,

comte de, French philanthropist and economist;

h. 4 Nov. 1759; greatly promoted agriculture

and the industrial arts ; d. 3 Nov. 1849.
Latham, John, M.D., naturalist; b. 27 June,

1740; helped to found the Linnean Society,

1788 ;
published "Synopsis of Birds," 1781-85;

"History of Birds," 1821-24; 4 Feb. 1837.

Latham, Robert Gordon, M.D., philologist
;

b. 1812; published "On the English Language,"
1841; " Varieties of Mankind," 1850; "Hand-
book of the English Language," 185 1 ; "Eth-
nology of the British Colonies," 1 85 1.

Lathbuby, Rev. Thomas ; b. about 1798

;

published "History of the Nonjurors," 1845 ;

"History of Convocation," 1853; "History of

the Book of Common Prayer," 1858; d. ii

Feb. 1865.

Latimeb, Hugh, bishop of Worcester ; b. about

1472 ;
preached the reformed doctrines

;
pa-

tronised by Cromwell; consecrated, 1535; re-

signed, 1539; imprisoned till 1547; burnt at

Oxford, 16 Oct. 1555.
Latimeb, William, scholar, friend of Erasmus,

Pole, &c. ; d. 1545.
Latini, Brunetto, Italian scholar; b. 1230;

master of Dante ; wrote " II Tesoro," and " II

Tesoretto;" d. 1294.

Latini, Latino, Italian scholar ; b. about 1513 ;

d. 21 Jan. 1593; his "Epistolse" printed 1677.

Latouche, HyacintheThabaudde, French poet

and novelist; b. 2 Feb. 1785 ; d. g March, 1851.

Latoub, see Cagniard.

Latoub d'Auvebgne, Th^ophile Malo Corret

de, French general ;
" the fii-st grenadier of

France ; b. 23 Nov. 1743 ;
published "Nou-

velles Recherches sur la Langue," 1792 ;
(as

"Origines Gauloises," 1802); killed in battle,

27 June, 1800.

Latbeille, Pierre Andrt?, French naturalist

;

b. 29 Nov. 1762; published "Prdcis des Carac-
tferes Gdndriques des Insectes," 1796; "Cours
d'Entomologie," 1831 ; d. 6 Feb. 1 833.
Lattaignant, see A ttaignant.

Latude, Hem-i Masers, French engineer ; b. 23
March, 1 725 ; offended Madame de Pompadour,
and imprisoned from i May 1749, to 18 March
1784; published "Mdmoires," 1789; d. i Jan.
1805.

Laud, William, archbishop of Canterbury,
statesman; b. 7 Oct. 1 573; beheaded, 10 Jan.

1645.
Early attacked the Puritans ; disgraced for marry-
ing the earl of Devonshire and lady Rich, 26 Dec. 1605
Restored to royal favour, and made dean of Glou-
cester 1616
Held a conference with the Jesuits before the
duke of Buckingham .... May, 1622
Bishop of Bath and Wells, 1626 ; of London . 1628
Cruelly persecuted the Puritans; made chancellor
of Oxford 1630
Archbishop of Canterbury . . . Aug. 1633
Defeated in his attempt to introduce the liturgy
into Scotland 1634
Attainted by the commons . , .21 Nov. 1644
Imprisoned till his execution . . 10 Jan. 1645

Laudeb, James Eckford, Scotch painter

;

b. 1812; d. 29 March, 1869.

Laudeb, Robert Scott, brother, Scotch painter;

b. 1803; painted "Bride of Lammermoor," and
other subjects, from Scott; d. 21 April, 1869.

Laudeb, Sir Thomas Dick, Scotch novelist

and geologist ; b. 1 784 ;
published " Account

of the Floods in Moray in 1829," 1830 ;
"High-

land Rambles," 1837 ; d 29 May, 1848.

Laudeb, William, literary impostor ; b. about

1710 ;
published " Essay on Milton's Use of the

Moderns," 1751; "The Grand Impostor De-
tected," 1754; d. 1771.

Laudebdale, see Maitland.

Laudon or Loudon, Gideon Ernst, Aus-
trian general; b. 10 Oct. 1716 ; able opponent
of Frederick II. of Prussia in the seven years'

war, 1756-63 ; and successful against the Turks,

1788-9; d. 14 July, 1790.

Laugieb, Andre, French chemist ; b. i Aug.

1770; pubHshed "Cours de Chimie G^ndrale,"

1828; d. 19 April, 1832.

Laugieb, Marc Antoine, French scholar ; 6. 25
July, 1 713; published "Histoire de Venise,"

1759-68; "Histoire de la Paix de Belgrade,"

1 763-8 ; d. 7 April, 1 769.

Launay, see Delaunay.

Launay, Francois de, French jurist ; &. 12

Aug. 1 61 2; published "Institution du Droit

Remain et du Droit Frangais," 1686; d. 9 July,

1693.

Launay, Jean Baptiste, French engineer ; b.

20 March, 1 768 ; his " Manuel du Fondeur sur

tons Metaux," published 1827; d. 23 May,
1827.

Launay, Pierre de, French protestant ; 6. 1 573 ;

published "Traits de la Sainte Cene," 1659;
d. 27 June, 1661.
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Launey, Bernard Ren^ Jourdan de, b. 1 740 ;

governor of the Bastille; massacred there 14

July, 1789.

Launoi, Jean de, French canonist and contro-

versialist; b. 21 Dec. 1603 ; d. 10 March, 1678.

Laura of Vaucluse, see Noves.

Laurati, Pietro, Italian fresco painter; b.

1282; d. 1340.

Laurenberg, German naturalist ; brothers :

WiLHELM
;

published "Botanotheca," 1662;

Peter; b. about 1575 ;
published "Apparatus

Plantarius," 1630 ; "Anatomia Corporis

Humani," 1636; d. 13 May, 1639.

Laurence, Saint, martyred at liome, 9 Aug.

258.
Laurens or Laurent, Pierre Joseph, French

engineer ; 6. 1 7 1 5 ; made machines, artificial

arms, &c. ; d. 1773.

Laurent, Auguste, French chemist ; b.

14 Nov. 1807 ;
published Th^orie des Radicaux

d^rivds," 1843; his " M^thode de Chimie,"

published 1854; d. 15 April, 1853.

Lauri, Balthazar, Flemish painter; b. about

1570; d. 1642. Francesco, son ; b. 1610; d.

1635.
Lauri, Filippo, Roman painter; b. 1623; d.

1694.
Lauriston, Jacques Alexandre Bernard Law,

French marshal ; b. I Feb. 1768; served iirider

the republic and Napoleon, 1791-1814; Louis

XVIII. 1814; adhered to him, March, 1815;

made a marquis, 1 81 7 ; d. 1 1 June, 1828.

Lautrec, Odet de Foix, • seigneur de, French
general

;
nearly killed at the battle of Ravenna,

1 1 April, 1 5 1 2 ; made governor of Guienne,

1515 ;
totally defeated at Bicocco, 29 April,

1522 ;
again employed in Italy, against Charles

v., 1527 ; d. before Naples, 16 Aug. 1528.

Lauzun, Antonin Nompar de Caumont, due

de, favourite of Louis XIV.; b. 1633; com-

manded the army sent to assist James II. in

Ireland, Nov. 1689 ; d. 19 Nov. 1723.

Lavalette, Antoine de, French Jesuit ; 6. 21

Oct. 1707 ; made superior of the Jesmt missions

in South America, 1754; expelled; cZ. after

1762.

Lavalette, Antoine Marie Chamans de, comte

de, French politician and general ; b. 1 769 ; ad-

hered to Louis XVI. till his death, Jan. 1793; en-

tered the army, served under Napoleon ; con-

demned to death, 21 Nov. 181 5 ; aided by three

Englishmen, Wilson, Bruce, and Hutchinson,

escaped by his wife taking his place, 20 Dec.

181 5 ;
permitted to return to France, 1822

;

his "Mdmoires," published 1831 ; c^. 15 Feb.

1830.

La Valette, Charles Jean Marie F^x, mar-

quis de, French diplomatist ; b. 25 Nov. 1806
;

envoy extraordinary at Constantinople, 185 1-3;

ambassador there, May i860 ; at Rome, 1861

;

minister of the interior, 28 March, 1865 ; am-

bassador in London, July, 1869.

La Valette, Jean Parisot de, French general,

b. 1494; governor of Tripoli, 1537; elected grand
master of the order of Malta, 21 Aug. 1557;
successfully defended Malta against a severe

siege by the Turks, May—Aug. 1 565 ; founded
La Valetta, 28 March, 1568 ; d.21 Aug. 1568.

La Valliere, Fran^oise Louise de la Baume
le Blanc, duchesse de, mistress of Louis XIV.

;

baptized, 7 Aug. 1744 ; she and her children

ennobled, 1667 ;
neglected soon after for

Madame de Montespan ; became nun as sister

" Louise de la Mis^ricorde," 3 June, 1675 ; d.

6 June, 1 710.

Lavater, Jean Gaspard, Swiss minister and
poet; b. 15 Nov. 1741 ;

published "Von der

Physiognomonik, " 1772; " Essais sur la Phy-
siognomic," 1781-87 ; (/. 2 Jan. 1801.

Lav.\ter, Louis, Swiss protestant theologian
;

b. I March, 1527 ;
published "De Spectris,

Lemuribus," &c., 1570; d. 15 July, 1586.

Lavington, George, bishop of Exeter; b. 1683;
consecrated, 1746; published "Enthusiasm of

Methodists and Quakers compared," 1749; d.

13 Sept. 1762.

Lavoisier, Antoine Laurent, French chemist

;

6. 16 Aug. 1743 ; obtained a prize for a method
of lighting streets, 9 April, 1766 ;

improved the

manufacture of gunj)owder, 1776 ; discovered

the gas oxygen, 1775; published "Sur la

Nature de I'Eau," 1770; gave their names to

the gases oxygen and hydrogen
;

pubUshed
"Traits de Chimie," 1789; many papers,

1775-93: " Instructions sur les Nitriferes," 1777;
executed, 8 May, 1794.
Law, Edmund, bishop of Carlisle ; b. 1703 ;

consecrated, 1769; published "Considerations
of the state of the World with regard to Re-
ligion," 1745 ;

" Inquiry into the Ideas of Space,

Time, &c.," 1735 ; (Z. 14 Aug. 1787. His son,

George Henry, 6. 1761 ;
published "Additional

Evidences of the Truth of Christianity," 1798;
bishop of Chester, 1 81 2; of Bath and Wells,

1824; d. 22 Sept. 1845.
Law, see Ellenboromjh.

Law, Charles Ewan, lawyer ;b. 14 June, 1792;
common-sergeant of London, 1830 ;

recorder,

1833; rf. 13 Aug. 1850.

Law of Lauriston, John, Scotch financier
;

b. 1671 ; rf. at Venice, March, 1729.
Imprisoned for killing his opponent in a duel

;

escaped
;
travelled, studying finance ; proposed

banking schemes at Edinburgh ; rejected, lycx) and 1705
Received and patronised by the regent Orleans at
Paris 1716
Established a West India company . Aug. 1717
Made director of the General Bank, transformed
into the Royal Bank . . . . i Jan. 1719
^Made controller-general of the finances 5 Jan. 1720
Failure of the "System" .... Feb. 1720
Quitted France Dec. 1720

Lawes, musical composers : Henry, friend of

Milton; 6. 1600; d. 21 Oct. 1662. William,
killed at Chester^ i<J4S' Their " Psalmes,"'

published 1 648.
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Lawless, John, Irish agitator ; h. 1772 ; d. 8
Aug. 1837.
Lawless, Valentine Browne, baron Clon-

curry; 6. 19 Aug. 1773; published "Personal
Kecollections of his Life and Times," 1847 ;

d. 28 Oct. 1853.
Lawrence, Abbott, American statesman

;

h. 16 Dec. 1792 ; United States minister at

London, 1849-52 ; endowed scientific school

at Harvard, 1847 ; d. 18 Aug. 1855.

Lawrence, Sir Henry Montgomery, K.C.B.,

colonel ; h. 28 June, 1806 ; served in the cam-
paigns of Caubul, 1843 ; and the Sutlej, 1845 ;

chief commissioner for governing the Punjaub,

1849 ; of Oude, 1856; d. of wounds while de-

fending Lucknow during the sepoy mutiny,

4 July, 1857.
Lawrence, John Laird Mair Lawrence, lord

;

h. 4 March, 181 1 ; commissioner of the Sutlej,

1846 ; of the Punjaub, 1849 ; checked the

mutiny at Lahore, July, 1857 ;
viceroy of

India, Dec. 1863 ;
resigned, Sept. 1 868 ; made

baron, 27 March, 1869.

Lawrence, Thomas, physician ; h. 1 7 1 1
;

published " Prselectiones Medicse," 1757 ;

"Life of Harvey," 1766 ; d. 9 June, 1 783.

Lawrence, Sir Thomas, portrait painter
;

li. 4 May, 1769 ; d. 7 Jan. 1830.
Began to paint portraits, 1775 ; pupil of Prince
Hoare, 1782; obtained prize (silver palette), from
Society of Arts about 1782

Introduced to Reynolds ; exhibited at the royal
academy 1787
Succeeded him as painter to the king . . 1792
Painted portraits of sovereigns of Europe for

George IV. (at Windsor) . . . .1814-19
President of Royal Academy . . . March, 1820

Lawrence, Sir William, bart., surgeon ; 6. 16

July, 1783; published " Treatise on Hernia,"

1806; "Lectures," 1816; " Comparative Ana-
tomy," (from Blumenbach), 1807; as professor

of anatomy at the college of surgeons, published
" Lectures on Comparative Anatomy and Phy-
siology," 1816; d. 5 July, 1867,

Lawson, Henry, astronomer ; h. 23 March,

1774; d. 23 Aug. 1855.
Lax, Rev. William, mathematician ; 6. 1751 ;

Lowndesian professor at Cambridge, 1795 ;

published "Tables," 1821 ; d. 29 Oct. 1836,

Layard, Austin Henry, archaeologist and
statesman; h. 5 March, 1817; travelled in the

east, and explored Nineveh, aided by Sir Strat-

ford Canning, 1845; published "Nineveh and
its Remains," 1849; "Discoveries in Nineveh
and Babylon," 1853; "Monuments of Nine-
veh," 1849-53 '> under -secretary of foreign

affairs, 1852 ;
July, 1861—July, 1866 ; M.P.

for Aylesbury, 1852-57; for Southwark, Dec.

i860; chief commissioner of works, Dec. 1868
;

nominated ambassador at Madrid, Oct. 1869.

Laynes, Prancisco, Portuguese Jesuit mis-

sionary in India; h. 1656; published " De-
fensio Indicarum Missionum," 1707; d. II

June, 1 7 15. ^ee Leynes.

Lazzarelli, Italian poets : LuiGi, b. 1450

;

published " Crater Hermetis," &c. ; d. 23 June,
1500. Giovanni Francesco, b. 1621; wrote
" Cicceide Legitima," and " Cosmopoli;"
d. 1694.

Leake family

:

Richard, b. about 1629 ; made master-gunner
of Great Britain for courage during a battle
with Van Tromp, i June, 1673 . . . d. 1686

Sir John, son, admiral ; b. 1656 ; relieved Gib-
raltar, and destroyed seven French ships, 25
Oct. 1704 ; defeated the French fleet off Cabrita
point, 10 March, 1705 . . . d. z Aug. 1720

Stephen Martin, garter, herald and numisma-
tist ; b. 5 April, 1702; published " Nummi
Britannici Historia" and "Account of English
Money," 1726 and 1745; "Life of Admiral
Leake," 1755 . . . . d. 24 March, 1773
WsLLiAM Martin, colonel, archaeologist and
scliolar, b. 1777 ; travelled in Asia Minor, 1800

;

and Greece, 1805, et seq.
; published " Researches

in Greece," 1814 ; "Topography of Athens,"
1821, 1841 ; "Travels in North Greece, 1835;
" Peloponnesiaca," 1846; " Greece at the end of
Twenty-three Years' Protection," 1851; "Numis-
mata Hellenica," 1854 . . . d. 6 Jan. i860

Leake, John, physician; 6. about 1720; pub-
lished "Medical Instructions," 1777; d. 8
Aug. 1792.

Leapor, Mary, poetess; h. 1722; published
"Poems," 1748-51; d. 12 Nov. 1746.
Learchus of Rhegium, sculptor

; fl. 6th cen-

tury, B.C.

Lebailly, Antoine rran9ois, French poet

;

b. I April, 1756; published " Pables Nouvelles,"

1784; d. 13 Jan. 1832.

Lebas, Jean Baptiste ApoUinaire, French
engineer; 6. 13 Aug. 1797; superintended the
conveyance of an obelisk from Luxor, and its

setting up at Paris, 25 Oct. 1836; published
" L'Ob^lisque de Luxor ; Histoire de sa Trans-
lation h, Paris," 1839.

Le Bas, Philippe, French archaeologist and
historian; b. 18 June, 1 794; edited "Historiens
Occidentaux des Crusades," 1844, &c.

Le Beau, Charles, French historian; b. 15
Oct. 1701 ;

published "Histoire du Bas Em-
pire," 1756-79; d. 13 March, 1778.

Lebeue, Jean, French abbd and archaeologist;

b. 6 March, 1 687; published "Etat de la

Science sous Charlemagne," 1734; "Histoire

de Paris," 1754; d. 10 April, 1760.

Le Blanc, Jean Bernard, French writer;

b. 3 Dec. 1707; published " Lettres concernant

le Gouvernement des Anglois et des Fran9ois,"

1758; d. 1781.

Leblanc, Marcel, French Jesuit; b. 1653;
sent to Siam, by Louis XIV.

;
published

" Histoire de la Revolution de Siam en 1688,"

1692; d. 1693.

Le Blanc, Nicolas, French chemist; b. 1753;
published " Cristallotechnie, " 1802; invented

a process for obtaining soda from common salt

(the foundation of the alkali manufactures),

about 1792; d. 1806.
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Leblond, Jean Baptiste, French naturalist

;

&. 2 Dec. 1747; explored Guyana, &c., 1 789;
published "Description de la Guyane Fran-

gaise," 1814; d. 15 Aug. 1815.

Lebon, Philippe, French chemist; h. 29 May,
1769; invented a method of lighting by gas

derived from vi^ood, 1797; patented, 21 Sept.

1799 ; d. 2 Dec. 1804.

Le Bouvier, Gilles, French chronicler and
geographer; h. 1386; v^rote " Chronique de

Charles VII.," &c. ; d. about 1460.

Le Brun, Charles, French painter; b. 22
March, 1 6 19; d. 12 Feb. 1690.

Lebrun, French poets :

Laurent, Latin poet, b. 1607; published "Vir-
gile Chretien," 1661 ; "L'Ovide Chretien"

d. 1 Sept. 1663
Antoine Louis, 6. 7 Sept. 1680 ; published " Epi-
grammes d'Owen," J709 ; "Pensees Diverses,"

17x0 ct. 28 March, 1743
Ponce D^)nis Ecouchard, 6. 11 Aug. 1729 ; d. 2

Sept. 1807 ; his " Odes," collected and published. 1811

Le Brun, Charles Frangois, duke of Placen-

tia, French statesman; b. 19 March, 1739;
employed by the chancellor Maupeou, 1768-74;

published translation of Tasso's " Jerusalem
Delivered," 1774 ;

imprisoned, Sept. 1793; made
third consul by Bonaparte, Dec. 1799 ; made
arch-treasuier of the empire. May, 1804 ; made
governor of Holland as lieutenant-general, 18 10;

published translation of the Iliad, 1776 and

1809; "La Voix du Citoyen," 1789; d. 16

June, 1824.

Lebrun, Guillaume Charles Antoine Pigault,

French novelist; b. 8 April, 1753 ; d. 24 July,

1835.
Lebrun, Louis Sebastien, French musical

composer; b. 10 Dec. 1764 ; d. 28 June, 1829.

Lebrun, Louis, French architect ; b. 1770

;

published " Formation G(5ometrique des Quatre
Ordres de 1'Architecture," 1816 ; d. about

1840.

Le Brun, Pierre Henri Tondu, French jour-

nalist ; b. 1763 ;
executed, 27 December,

1793-
Le Camus, Antoine, French physician and

poet; b. 12 April, 1722; published "Amphi-
theatrum Medicutn," poem, 1745; "M^decine
Pratique," 1 769 ; d. 2 Jan. 1772.

Le Cat, Claude Nicolas, French surgeon and
physiologist ; b. 6 Sept. 1 700 ; invented instru-

ments for extracting the stone, 1 733; pub-

lished "Traits du Sens," 1740; d. 20 Aug.
1768.

Lecchi, Giovanni Antonio, Italian mathema-
tician ; 6. 1 7 Nov. 1 702 ;

published " Theoria

Lucis," 1759; d. 24 Aug. 1776.

L^chevalier, Jean Baptiste, French archaeo-

logist, b. I July, 1752; accompanied Choiseul-

Gouffier in his oriental explorations, 1785-86;

puljlished "Voyage dans la Troade," 1800;
" Voyage de la Propontide," &c., 1801 ; d. 2

July, 1836.

Leclerc family, French scholars :

David, protestant theologian, b. 19 Feb. 1591

;

wrote " Quaestiones Sacrse," published 1685
(Z. 21 April, 1654

Daniel, nephew, physician, b. 4 Feb. 1652 ; pub-
lished " Chirurgie Cenerale," 1695 ;

" Histoire
de la Medecine," 1696 . . d. 8 June, 1728

Jean, critic, brother ; friend of Locke ; b. 19
March, 1657 ; visited England . . . 1682

Settled at Amsterdam 1684
Published " Ars Critica " .... 1696
" Parrhasiana, ou Pensees Diverses" . . 1699
" Vie du Cardinal de Richelieu" . . . 1694
" Bibliotheque Universelle" . . . 1686-93
" Bibliotheque Choisie " .... 1703-13
" Bibliotheque Ancienne et Modeme "

. . 1714-27
d. 8 Jan. 1736

Jacques Theodore, son of Daniel b. 25 Nov. 1692
Published " Preservatif contre le Fanaticisme " 1723

d. 1758

Le Clerc, Jean, first French protestant mar-
tyr, burnt alive, 1525.

Leclerc, Jean Baptiste, French politician

and poet; 6. 29 Feb. 1756; published " Mes
Promenades Champetres," 1 786; "Idylles,"

1798 ; rf. 16 Nov. 1826.

Le Clerc (or Clerc), Nicolas Gabriel, French
physician and historian ; b. 6 Oct. 1726; pub-
lished " Histoire Naturellede I'Homme," 1767;
"Histoire de la Russie," 1783-85 ; d. 30 Dec.

1798.
Leclerc, Pierre, French Jansenist ; h. 1 706

;

published " Vies des i)lusieurs Keligieuses de
Port-lloyal," 1750-52; " Home redevenue Pai-

enne," 1764 ; (/. about 1 78 1.

Leclerc, Sebastien, French engraver ; h. 26
Sept. 1637; d. 29 Oct. 1714.

Leclerc-Thouin, Oscar, French agriculturist;

b. 18 March, 1798; published " L'Agriculture

de rOuest de la France," 1843 ; d. 5 Jan. 1845.
Leclerc, Victor Emmanuel, French general

;

6. 17 March, 1772 ; served under Bonaparte,

1796; married his sister Pauline; helped the
revolution of Brumaire, and the establish-

ment of the consulate, 9 Nov. 1799 ; ma<le
captain-general of St. Domingo; d. there, 2
Dec. 1802.

L^cluse, or Lescluse, Charles de, French
naturalist; b. 8 Feb. 1524 or 1525 ;

explored
Spain and Portugal botanically, 1563-65 ;

pub-
lished " Antidotarium," 1561 ;

"Aromatum,
Simplicium, &c., Historia," 1567; d. 4 April,

1609.

Le Cointe, Charles, French historian ; h. 4
Nov. 161 1; published "Annales Ecclesiastic!

Francorum," 1665-83; d. 18 Jan, 1 681.

Lecomte, Felix, French sculptor; 6. 1737;
d. II Feb. 1817.

Lecomte, Jules, French maritime writer

;

b. 20 June, 1812; published " L'Abordage,"

1835; "L'lle de la Tortue," 1837; d. 29
April, 1864.

Lecomte, Louis, French missionary ; b. about

1650 ; his " Nouveaux Mdmoires sur la Chine,"
published 1696; (condemned to be burnt, 6
Aug. 1761); c/. 1729.
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Le Courkayee, Pierre Eran9ois, French
Bomanist theologian; 6. 17 Nov. 1681

;
pub-

lished " Dissertation sur la Validity des Ordina-

tions des Anglais," (contending for it), 1723;
went to England, but did not join the church

;

d. 17 Oct. 1776.

Lecouvreur, or Couvreur, Adrienne, French
actress; 6. 5 April, 1692 ; at one time mistress

of Marshal Saxe; d. 20 March, 1730.

Lect, Jacques, Swiss theologian, critic, and
statesman; h. 1560; published "Poemata
Varia," 1609; d. 25 Aug. 161 1.

Ledesma, Alonso de, Spanish poet; h. 1552 ;

published " Conceptos Espirituales," 1600;
d. 1623.

Ledoux, Claude Nicolas, French architect
;

&. 1736 ;
employed by Madame Dubarry at

Paris; d. 19 Nov. 1806.

Ledran, Henri Fran9ois, French surgeon
;

h. 1685 ;
published " Observations deChirurgie,"

1 73 1; "Traits Economique de I'Anatomie,"

1768 ; d. 17 Oct. 1770.

iiEDRU, Andre Pierre, French abb^ and natu-

ralist; h. 22 Jan. 1761 ;
pubUshed " Discours

contre le Celibat Eccl^siastique, " 1793 ;

"Voyage aux lies de T^ndriffe," 18 10; d. ii

July, 1825.

Ledru, Nicolas Philippe, "Comus," French
physicist ; h. 1731 ;

applied electricity to

epileptics, 1 782; d. 6 Oct. 1807.

Ledru Rollin, Alexandre Auguste, French
journalist and republican politician ; 6. 2 Feb.

1808.
Member of the provisional government, 24 Feb. 1848
Obtained 370,117 votes for the presidency, 22 Dec. 1848
Supported the insurrection, 13 June ; fled to Eng-
land June, 1849
Published "Jurisprudence Francaise," 1844;
"Profession de Foi," 1841 ;

" De la Juin, 1849,"

1849; "De la Decadence del'Angleterre" . 1850

Leduc, Jan, Dutch painter ; h. 1636; d. 1 67 1.

Ledwich, Edward, antiquary; h. 1739; piib-

lished "Antiquities of Ireland," 179096 ; d. 8

Aug. 1823.

LedYARD, John, American traveller ; &. 1751

;

d. at Cairo, Oct. 1788.

Lee, sisters, novelists :

Sophia.; h. about 1751 ; piiblished " The Recess,"

1785 ; wrote part of "The Canterbury Tales,"

1797-1805; "Chapter of Accidents," (comedy),
1780 (^.13 March, 1824
Harriet ; h. 1756 ; published " Mysterious
Marriage," 1790; wrote chief part of " Canter-
bury Tales," 1797-1805 . . . d. I Aug. 1851

Lee, Arthur, American statesncian, " The
American Junius;" h. 20 Dec. 1740; d. Dec.

1792.
Lee, Charles, Anglo-American general

;

h. about 1730; joined the insurgents, 1773;
served under Washington, 1776-77; challenged

him for censuring him
;
suspended for a year

;

retired, 1780; d. 2 Oct. 1782.

Lee, Frederick Richard, P.A., landscape pain-

ter ; I. June, 1798; A.KA., 1834; R.A.,

1838.

Lee, Henry, dramatist ; virrote " Caleb
Quotem," 1810; d. 30 March, 1836.

Lee, Henry, American general ; h. 29 Jan.

1756; wrote "Memoirs of the War in the
South," 1809; d. 25 March, 1818.

Lee, James Prince, bishop of Manchester

;

J). 1804 ;
consecrated, 1848.

Lee, John, LL.D., ecclesiastical lawyer ; h. (as

Fiott), 28 April, 1783 ; established Hartwell's
Observatory, 1831 ; endowed the Royal Astro-

nomical Society
;

president, 1861-62
; d. 25

Feb. 1866.

Lee, Nathaniel, dramatist ; h. about 1 655 ;

published "Nero," 1675; "Rival Queens,"

1677 ;
" Theodosius," 1680; d. 1691 or 1692.

Lee, Rachel Fanny Antonina
;

published

"Essay on Government," 1808 ; d. 1829.

Lee, Richard Henry, American statesman
;

I. 20 Jan. 1 732 ; first senator for Virginia in

the new senate, 1789 ; cZ. 19 June, 1794.
Lee, Robert, D.D., theologian ; h. 1804 ;

minister of Greyfriars' Church, Edinburgh,

1843 ; first professor of Biblical Criticism,

1846 ; introduced a liturgy into his church,

(published, 1865) ; much opposed, 1859 ; d. 14
March, 1868.

Lee, Robert, Scotch M.D. ; 6.
;
published

"Diary during a stay in Russia, 1824-26,"

1854 ; wrote on Diseases of Women, &c.
;

published " Discovery of the Cause of the

Action of the Heart," 1865.

Lee, Robert Edmund, (son of Henry, above),

American general ; h. 1 808.
Distinguished in the Mexican war . . 1846-47
Commander-in-chief of the confederate army of

Virginia 1861

Baffled M'Lellan before Richmond . May, 1862

Defeated Burnside at Fredericksburg, 12-16 Dec.

1862, and Hooker at Chancellorsville, 1-4 May,
1863 ; Grant in "the Wilderness," . 5 May, 1864

Driven from Petersburg, 2 April ; surrendered
with his army 9 April, 1864
Installed president of "Washington College, 2 Oct. 1865

Lee, Samuel, nonconformist ; 6. 1625 ;
pub-

lished " Temple of Solomon," 1659 ;
" Contem-

plations on Mortality," 1669 ; d. Nov. 1691.

Lee, Samuel, D.D., self taught orientalist ; h.

i4May, 1783; professor of Arabic at Cambridge,

March, 1819 ;
published " Hebrew Grammar,"

1830; "Hebrew, Chaldaic and English Lexi-

con," 1840; "The Book of Job, in English,"

1837 ; d. 16 Dec. 1852.

Lee Boo, prince of one of the Pelew isles
;

brought to England by Captain Wilson ; d.

soon after, 29 Dec. 1784.

Leech, John, humorous artist ; h. about 1817 ;

became contributor to "Punch," published

"The Rising Generation," 1848 ;
"Pictures of

Life and Character," extracted from "Punch,"

1854 ; d. 29 Oct. 1864.

Leechman, WilHam, Scotch theologian ; b.

1706 ; d. 3 Dec. 1785.

Leepe, Jan Anton van der, Belgium painter
;

h. 1664 ; d. about 1720.
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Leeu, Gerard, Dutch printer ; d. about 1492.

Leeves, William, musical composer ; wrote

air of " Auld Robin Gray," d. 1828,

Leew, Gabriel van der, Dutch painter ; 6. 1

1

Nov. 1643; d. June, 1688.

Leewenhoeck, see Leuwenlweck.

Lefebure, Louis Henri, French botanist and
poet; 6. 18 Feb. 1754; published "Atlas Bo-

tanique," 1817 ;
" Systeme Floral, " 1820-21 ',d.

23 May, 1843.

Lefebvre, Charlemagne Th^ophile, French
traveller; h. 5 March, 181 1

;
published "Voy-

age en Abyssinie en 1839-43," 1845, et seq.

Lefebvre, Franyois Joseph, due de Dantzic,

French marshal ; 6. 25 Oct. 1755; entered the

army, 10 Sept. 1773 ; served under Hoche,

1793 ; succeeded him at his death, Sept. 1797 ;

employed in Germany, 1 799 ;
distinguished

himself at the siege of Dantzic, 1807 ; ac-

companied Napoleon to Spain ; victorious at

Durango, 31 Oct. 1808 ; d. 14 Sept. 1820.

Lefebvre, Tanneguy (Tanaquil Faber), French
scholar, father of Madame Dacier ; b. 161 5 ;

edited many classics; d. 12 Sept. 1672. His
son, Tanneguy, mathematician, b. 23 Jan.

1658 ;
published " Des Communes Mesures et

E-acines," 1714;^. 1717.

Lefevre de St. Remy, Jean, French historian

;

b. about 1394; wrote "Chronique de Lalain;"

d. 10 June, 1468.

Lefevre d'E^aples (Faber Stapulensis
,

)

Jacques, French theologian ; b. about 1455 ;

patronised by Francis I.
;
published " Com-

mentaires sur les Evangiles," 1 521 ;
" La Sainte

Bible en Fran9oys," 1530; d. 1537.
Lefevre, Jean, French astronomer

;
pub-

lished " Connaissance des Temps " for 1 684-
1
70 1

.

Lefevre, Nicolas, French chemist
;
published

"Chymie Thdorique et Pratique," 1660 ; d.

1674.

Lefevre, Robert, French portrait painter
;

h. 1756 ; d. 3 Oct. 1830.

Lefort, Frangois, Swiss general ; b. 1656 ;

entered Russian service about 1674 ;
helped to

make Peter sole czar ; honoured and employed
by him, 1689 ; as admiral, captured Azof, 1696

;

d. 12 March, 1699.

Lefroy, Thomas Langlois, Irish lawyer ; b. 8

Jan. 1776 ; baron of the exchequer, 1841 ;

chief-justice of the Queen's Bench, 1852-60
;

d. 4 May, 1869.

Leighton, Frederick, R.A., painter ; b. 3
Dec. 1830; exhibited "Ciaiabue," 1855;
" Dante in Exile," 1864 ;

"Syracusan Bride,"

1866 ; R.A. 1869.

Le Gallois, Julien Jean C^sar, French phy-

siologist ; b. I Feb. 1770; published "Experi-
ences," 1812; c^. Feb. 1814.

Legazpe, Miguel Lopez de, Spanish noble and
navigator; conquered the Philippines, 1569, et

seq; took possession of Manilla, 15 May, 157 1
;

d. May, 1572.

Legendre, Adrien Marie, French mathema-
tician ; b. 18 Sept. 1752 ;

published "Exer-
cices du Calcul," 1807 ; "Traits des Fonctions
Elliptiques," 1827-33; d. 10 Jan. 1833,
Legendre, Louis, French historian ; 6. 1655 ;

published " Histoire de France," 1718 ; "Les
Mceurs et Coutumes des Fran9ais dans les

Premiers Temps," 1712; d. I Feb. 1733.
Legendre, Louis, French revolutionist ; b.

1755 ;
opposed the violence of the Terrorists,

and helped to subdue them ; tZ. 13 Dec. 1797.
Legendre, Nicolas, French sculptor; b. 1619 ;

d. 1671,

Leger, Antoine, Savoyard orientalist and re-

former ; b. 1594; denounced as heretic; went
to Geneva about 1637 ;

published the New
Testament in ancient and modern Greek, 1638 ;

d. 1661,

Leger, Antoine, son, S-\\ass painter ; b. 1652 ;

published " Dissertations on Heat and Cold,"

&c., 1705-15; d. 1719.

Leger, Jean, Savoyard, protestant ; b. 2 Feb.

161 5 ; suffered persecution with his country-

men ; wrote to Cromwell for his intercession

;

published "Histoire des Eglises Evang^liques
des Valldes du Piemont," 1669 ; d. about
1670.

Legge, George, Earl of Dartmouth, admiral
;

b. 1648 ; took oaths to William and Mary,
1689 ; committed to the Tower on suspicion,

1691 ; d. there, 25 Oct. 169 1.

Legobien, Charles, French Jesuit historian
;

b. 1653 ;
secretary to the Chinese missions,

1706 ;
published " Histoire des lies Malou-

ines," 1700 ; commenced the " Lettres Edi-

fiantes et Curieuses par quelques Mission-

naires de la Compagnie de Jesus," 1702-8;
d. 5 March, 1708.

Le Gouz de la Boullaye, Francois, French
traveller in E\irope and Asia ; 6. about 1610

;

published "Voyages et Observations," 1 653 ;

d. at Ispahan, about 1669.

Legouve, Gabriel Marie Jean Baptists, French
poet and dramatist; b. 23 June, 1764; his
" Mort d'Abel," performed 1792; *'Eteocle,"

1799; published "Le Mtlrite des Femmes,"
1800; d. 30 Aug. 1812.

Legrain or Legrin, Jean Baptists, French
historian; b. 25 July, 1 565 ;

published, "De-
cades" of French history, (1559-1640), 1614-

40; d. 2 July, 1642.

Le Grand, Antoine, French philosopher
;

"Abbreviator of Descartes," published " Le
Sage des Stoiques," 1662; "L'Epicure Spiri-

tuel," 1669; " Institutio Philosophioe secundimi
Principia R. Descartes," 1672.

Le Grand, Baptiste Alexis Victor, French
engineer; b. 20 Jan. 1 79 1.

Le Grand, Jacques Guillaume, French archi-

tect ; b. 1743; published " Parallfele de 1'Ar-
chitecture ancienne et moderne," 1799; "Essai
Gdn^rale de rArchitecture," 1809; d. 1807.

X
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Le Gkand, Joachim, French historian; b. 6
Eeb. 1653; wrote "Histoire de Louis XL,"
1720; published (against Burnet) "Histoire du
Divorce de Henry VIII." 1688; d. i May,
1733-
Le Grand d'Aussy, Pierre Jean Baptiste,

Erench writer; b. 3 June 1 737; edited "Ta-
bleaux ou Contes des I2« et 13® Sifecles," 1781 ;

" Histoire de la Vie Priv^e des Erangais,"

1783; d. 6 Dec. 1800.

Legras, Antoine, Erench scholar ; b. about
1680 ; edited " Ouvrages des Saints Pferes qui ont
vdcu du Temps des Apotres," 171 7; d. ii

March, 1751.

Le Gros, Pierre, Erench sculptor; b. 1666;
d. 1 7 19.

Leguano, Stefano Maria, Italian painter ; b.

1660; d. 171 5.

Lehmann, Johann Gottlob, German mineralo-

gist
;
published " Specimen Orographise Gene-

ralis," 1762; d. 20 Eeb. 1767.
Legrew, James, sculptor; b. 1803; d. 15

Sept. 1857.
Leibnitz, Gottfried Wilhelm, German mathe-

matician, philosopher, and historian ; 6. 21
June, (O.S.) 1646 ; d. 14 Nov. 1716 (N.S.)
Published "Nova Methodus Ediscendse docen-
daeque Jurisprudentiae," 1667; "Ars Combina-
toria," 1668: " Sacrosancta Trinitas defensa "

. 1671
Became friend of Huygens at Paris, about
1672 ; of Newton, Boyle, and others in London 1673

Published " Codex Juris Gentium Diploma-
ticus," 1693; "Scriptores Eerum Brunsvicen-
sium " 1710-11
Many papers 1671-1712

Leicester, see Co^e and Dudley.
Leifchild, John, D.D., independent minis-

ter ; b. 1780 ; d. 29 Jtme, 1862.

Leigh, Charles, M.D., naturalist; b. about
1660; published "Natural History of Lanca-
shire, Cheshire, &c.," 1700; "History of Vir-
ginia," 1705.
Leigh, Edward, theologian; b. 23 March,
1602; published "Treatise on the Divine Pro-
mises," 1633; "Critica Sacra," 1639; d. 2

June, 1671.

Leighton, Scotch theologians

:

Alexander, 5. 1587; a Calvinist preacher in
London 1613
Published "Zion's Plea," and "The Looking-
Glass of the Holy War," (inveighing against
the persecutions of the puritans by Elizabeth) 1629
For this he was whipped, pilloried, branded, and
had his ears and nose cut . . . Nov. 1630
Imprisoned till 1641
Made keeper of Lambeth palace, (then a prison)

;

d. there, 1644
EoBERT, son; b. 161 3; made principal of the

university of Edinburgh
; archbishop of Glas-

gow, 1670; resigned, 1674 . . d. i Feb. 1684
His " Commentary on the first Epistle of St.

Peter," published 1693

Leismann, Johann Anton, German painter
;

b. 1604; d. 1698.

Le Jay, Gabriel Eran9ois, Erench scholar
;

b. 1657; pubhshed "Triomphe de la Peligion

sous Louis le Grand," 1687; d. 21 Feb. 1734.

Le Jay, Gui-Michel, Erench orientalist

;

b. 1588 ;
superintended the printing of a

Polyglott Bible, published at his own cost,

1645; d. 10 July, 1674,
Lejeune, Claude, Erench musician ; b. about

1540; composed "Le Printemps," 1598

;

Psalms, masses, &c.

Lejeune-Dirichlet, Carl Gustav, German
mathematician ; &. 11 Eeb. 1805 ; d. 8 May, 1859.
Lekain, Henri Louis Cain, Erench tragedian

;

b. 14 April, 1728; instructed by Voltaire;
after much opposition patronised by Louis XV.,
Eeb. 1752; d 8 Eeb. 1778.
Le Keux, Henry, line-engraver ; b. 1787

;

engraved plates to Blore's " Monumental Re-
mains," 1825; d. II Oct. 1868.

Le Keux, John, brother, architectural

engraver; b. 4 June, 1 783; d. 2 April, 1846.
Le Laboureur, Jean, Erench historian and

antiquary ; b. 1623 ;
published " Les Tombeaux

des plus Illustres Personnes," 1642; d. June,

1675-

Leland, or Laylende, John, antiquary

;

b. about 1 506 ;
employed by Henry VIII.,

1533; presented to him "as a Newe Yeare's
gift," his "Laboryouse Journey and Serche for

Englande's Antiquities," about 1546 ; his

"Itinerary" published by Hearne, 1710-12
;

d. 18 April, 1552.

Leland, John, D.D., dissenting minister

;

S. 18 Oct. 1691 ;
published answer to Tindall's

" Christianity as Old as the Creation," 1733;
'

' Divine Authority of the Old and New Testa-

ment Asserted," 1739; d. 16 Jan. 1766.

Leland, Rev. Thomas, Irish historian

;

b. 1722 ;
published "Life of Philip of Macedon,"

1758 ;
" History of Ireland," 1773 ; translation

of Demosthenes, 1756-70; d. 1785.

Lelli, Ercole, Bolognese painter and sculptor

;

b. 1702 ; d. 1766.

Lelong, Jacques, Erench historian ; b. 19
April, 1665; published "Bibliotheca Sacra,"

1 709 ;
" Bibliothbque Historique de la Erance,"

1 719; d. 13 Aug. 1721.

Leloyer, Pierre, Erench demonologist ; b. 24
Nov. 1550; published " Discours et Histoire

des Spectres," 1586, et seq.; d. 29 Jan. 1634.

Lely, Sir Peter, (proper name Vander Eaes),

German painter; b. about 1 6 18; came to Eng-
land, 1641 ;

employed by Charles I., Cromwell,

and Charles II. ; d. 1680.

Lemaire, Jakob, Dutch navigator ; sailed from
the Texel, 14 June, 161 5 ; discovered Cape
Horn early in 1616 ; sailed by the South Sea

;

arrived at Batavia ; seized and sent home, Nov.

1616; d. at sea, 31 Dec. 1616.

Lemaire, Nicolas Eloi, Erench philologist

;

b. 1 Dec. 1767; edited "Bibliotheca Classica

Latina;" d. 3 Oct. 1832.

Lemaistre, Antoine, Erench advocate, Jan-

senist; b. 2 May, 1608; published "L'Aumone
Chr^tienne," 1658; d. 4 Nov. 1658.
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Lemaistre de Sact, Isaac Louis, French
Jansenist theologian, brother of Antoine; h. 29
March, 16 13; opposed the Jesuits, 1654; im-

prisoned, 1666-68; published translation of the

New Testament, 1667; of Terence, 1647; "La
Sainte Bible," 1672, et seq.; d. 4 Jan. 1684,

Lemens, Balthasar, Belgian painter; b. 1637;
came to England about 1662; d. 1704.

Lemercier, Louis Jean N^pomucfene, French
dramatist; b. 21 April, 177 1; d. 7 June, 1 840.

Lemery, French chemists;

Nicolas, b. 17 Nov. 1645; published "Coursde
Chimie," 1675; visited England, 1683; "Phar-
raacopge Universelle," 1697 . d. 19 June, 1715

Louis, son, b. 25 Jan. 1677; published "Traite
des Aliments," 1702-5; "Dissertation sur les

Os," 1704 d. g June, 1743

Lemierre, Antoine Marin, French dramatist

;

h. 12 Jan. 1723 ; d. 4 July, 1793.

Le Mire (Miraeus), Aubert, Belgian his-

torian ; b. 30 Nov, 1573; published " Rerum
Belgicarum Annales," 1624; d. 19 Oct. 1640.

LEMMENs(Lemnius), Livin, Dutch philosopher;

h. 20 May, 1505; published "De Astrologia,"

1554; d. I July, 1568.

Lemoine, Fran9ois, French painter; b. 1688;

appointed royal painter by Louis XV., 1 736;
d. by suicide, 4 June, 1737.

Lemoine, Jean Emile, 6. (of French parents)

17 Oct. 181 5; English correspondent of the
** Journal des Debats," 1 840 ;

published

"Etudes Critiques et Biographiques," 1862,

Lemoine, Jean, French cardinal
;
published

commentary on the " Decretales
;

" d. 22 Aug.

1313-
Lemoine, Pierre, French Jesuit poet ; b. 1602;

published "St. Louis," 1658; d. 22 April, 1672.

Lemon, George William, schoolmaster; 6. 1726;

published " English Etymology, " 1783; d.ijgj.

Lemon, Mark, dramatist and novelist; b. 30
Nov. 1809; joint-editor of "Punch," 1841 ;

sole editor, 1843, et seq.

Lemonnier, Ancinet Charles Gabriel, French
painter of Rouen ; 6. 6 June, 1 743 ; exhibited

"St. Charles Borrom^e," 1 785 ;
"CMombrote,"

1787; d. 17 Aug. 1824.

Le Monnier, French astronomers

:

Pierre, b. 28 June, 1696 ;
published " Cursus

Philosophia6," 1750; " Observations faites pour
Keconnaitre la Distance entre Paris et Amiens,"
1757 '^27 Nov. 1757
Pierre Charles, son, b. 23 Nov. 1715; travelled

with Maupertuis; published "Memoires," 1738;
"Histoire Celeste," 1741; "Theorie des Co-
metes," 1743 d. 21 May, 1799

Le Monnier, Louis Guillaume, French phy-

sician and naturalist; b. 1 7 17; d. 7 Sept. 1799.

Le Montey, Pierre Edouard, French historian

and journalist; b. 14 Jan. 1762; published

"Raison et Folie," 1801 ; "Histoire de la

R(^gence et de la Minorite de Louis XV.,"
published 1832; d. 26 June, 1826.

Lemot, Fran5ois Frederic, French sculptor;

h. 1773 ; d. 1827.

Lemoyne d'Iberville, Canadian navigator;
b. 1642; distinguished himself in war with the
English, 169097; explored the Mississippi,

1699 ; d. 9 July, 1706.

Le Moyne, Jean Baptiste, French musical
composer; b. 3 April, 1751 ; d. 30 Dec. 1796.
L'Empereur, Constantine, Dutch orientalist

;

b. about 1570; published "Talmudis Baby-
lonici Codex," 1630; "Clavis Talmudica,"

1634; d. 1648.

Lempriere, John, D.D., scholar; b. 1765;
published " Classical Dictionary," second edi-

tion, 1789; translation of Herodotus, vol. i.,

1792; "Universal Biography," 1808; d. i

Feb. 1824.

Lenau, Nikolaus (Niembsch von Strahlenau),

German poet; b. 15 Aug. 1802; published
"Poems," 1832; "Faust," 1836; "Savonarola,"

1837; "Die Albigenser," 1841; d. 22 Aug.
1850.

Lenclos, Anne, or Ninon de, dissolute French
beauty; b. 161 5 ; d. 17 Oct. 1705.
Lenfant, Jacques, French protestant theo-

logian and historian ; b. 15 April, 1661

;

published "Poggiana," 1 720; "Histoire du
Concile de Constance," 1714; "Histoire du
Concile de Pise," 1 724; "Histoire de la

Guerre des Hussites," 1731 ;
(with Beausobre),

" Nouveau Testament, enFran9ais," 171 8; d. 7
Aug. 1728.

Lenglet-Dufresnoy, Nicolas, French abb^
and scholar ; b. 5 Oct. 1674 ; d. 16 Jan.

1755-
Imprisoned in the Bastille five times for his free-
dom in writing 1725-51
Published " Histoire de la Philosophic Herme-
tique," 1742; "Traite Historique sur les Appari-
tions," 175 1 ;

" Histoire de Jeanne d' Arc "
. 1753

Lennep, van, Dutch philologists :

Jan Daniel ; b. 1724; published " Etymologicum
Linguae Gra^cae," 1790-1808 . . d. July 1771
David Jacob; b. 15 July, 1774 , d. 10 Feb. 1853

Lennep, Jakob van, Dutch novelist; b. 1802;

d.2S Aug. 1868.

Lennox, Charlotte, poet and novelist;

b. (Ramsay), 1720 ; irublished "Female
Quixote," 1752: "Shakspeare Illustrated,"

1753; d. 1804.

Lennox, lord William Pitt, son of the 4th
duke of Richmond ; b. 20 Sept. 1 799 ;

pul>
lished " Fifty Years' Biographical Reminis-
cences," 1863 ; "Drafts on my Memory,"
1865.

Lenoir, Etienne, French mathematician and
engineer; b. 1744; made the first light-house
with parabolic reflector, 1 788; d. 1832.

Lenoir, Marc Alexandre, French archoeologist

;

b. 26 Dec. 1 761; published " Musee des
Monuments Fran^ais," 1804; " Histoire de la

Peinture sur Verre," 1804; " Histoire des Arts
en France," 1810; d. 11 June, 1839.
Lenoir, Nicolas, French architect; b. 1726;

d. 1810.
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Lenoemand, Marie Anne Adelaide, French
necromancer, 6. 27 May, 1 772; patronised by
the czar Alexander and other sovereigns at

Aix-la-Chapelle, 1818
;
published " La Sybille

aux CungrSs d'Aix-la-Chapelle," 1819; "Ildvd-

lations," &c., 1833; d. 25 June, 1843.

Lenormant, Charles, French historian and
archaeologist; h. I June, 1802; went to Egypt
with Champollion ; lectured at the Sorbonne
on the Asiatic races, 1834; published "Intro-

duction h, la Histoire de TAsie Occidentale,"

1837; "Mus^e des Antiquit^s Egyptiennes,"

1841 ; d. 24 Nov. 1859.

Le Notre, Andrd, French landscape gardener

;

h. 1 61 3; employed by Louis XIV. at Versailles
;

d. 1700.

Lens, Belgian painters

:

Bernard, d. 1741.
Andre Corneille, 6. 1739; published "Du Bon
Gout et de laBeautede la Peinture," 1811 ; d. 1822.

Lenthall, William, 6. 1591 ;
speaker of the

House of Commons, 1641-53; opposed Charles

I., 4 Jan. 1642; d. 1682.

Leo I.—VI., emperors of the East

:

I. the Great, and Thracian ; b. about 400 ; suc-

ceeded Marcian (by the influence of the minis-
ter Aspar) Feb. 457 ; caused the murder of

Aspar and his sons, 471 . . . d. Jan. 474
II. b. 470; succeeded his grandfather Leo I., Jan.

d. Nov. 474
III. Flavius (Conon), the Isaurian ; defeated the
usurper Theodosius III., and seized the crown

March, 718
Defeated the Arab fleet in several battles, and
raised the siege of Constantinople . . 720

Issued a decree against image-worship, and sup-
ported the Iconoclasts 726
Long war with the Arabs , . d. 18 June, 741
IV. Flavius Chazarus, b. 25 Jan. 750 ; succeeded

his father Constantine V., 14 Sept. 775 ; d. 8 Sept. 780
V. Flavius, the Armenian ; succeeded Michael I.

his friend (whom he dethroned), 11 July, 813 ;

totally defeated the Bulgarians, 814-815 ; pro-
tected the Iconoclasts ; ruled ably ; assassinated
by the friends of Michael the Stammerer (his

adherent), whom he had condemned to death
25 Dec. 820

VI. Flavius the Philosopher ; b. 865 ; succeeded
his father Basil I., i March, 866 ; long series of

•wars and conspiracies ; said to have written
Tactica, Oracida, and Orations ; d. 11 May or

July, 911

Leo L—XII., popes :

I. St., the Great, b. about 390 ; elected, 29 Sept.

440 ; laboured to establish the papal supremacy

;

by his intercession, preserved Rome from de-
struction by Attila, 452 ; by Genseric, 455

d. 4 or 5 Nov. 461
II. elected, 16 April, 682 ; said to have introduced

aspersion by holy water . . . d. 683 or 684
III. elected, 26 Dec. 795 ; delivered from captivity

by Charlemagne, 799 ; crowned him emperor of
the west, 25 Dec. 800 ; endowed with territories

by him, thus founding the temporal power
cZ. ij June, 816

IV. elected, 847 ; rebuilt Home and repaired St.

Peter's d. i-j July, 855
V. ordained, 28 Oct. ; imprisoned by his succes-

sor Christopher, Nov. ... d. 6 Dec. 903
VI. elected, June, 928 . . . rf. 3 Feb. 929-

VTI. ordained, 9 Jan. 936; pious . d. 18 July, 939
VIII. intruder ; elected, 22 Nov. 963

;

d. about March, 965

IX. Bruno ; elected about December, 1048

;

enthroned, 12 Feb. 1049 : a pious reformer

;

joined the army against the Normans ; taken
prisoner, 1053 • • • . ci. 19 April, 1054

X. Giovanni de' Medici, son of Lorenzo; b. 11 Dec. 1475
Made cardinal about 1488
Taken prisoner at the battle of Eavenna, 1 1 April, 1512
Elected pope 11 March, 1513
Supported the emperor against France ; termi-
nated the Lateran council .... 1517
Created thirty-one cardinals . . .1 July, 1517
Ordered the preaching of the sale of indulgences
to obtain funds for war against the Turks . 151

7

Published a decree authorising them, and con-
demning Luther .... 9 Dec. 15 18

Issued bulls against Luther, 15 June, 1520, 3 Jan. 1521
Styled Henry VIIL, defender of the faith, 11 Oct. 1521

d. I Dec. 1521
XI. Alessandro de' Medici, 6. 1535 ; elected

I April, 1605 . . . . d. 27 April, 1605
XII. Annibale della Genga, b. 2 Aug. 1760;

elected, 27 Sept. 1823 ; encouraged letters and
science

; enlarged the Vatican library ; reformed
the administration of justice . d. 10 Feb. 1829

Leo, see Allatius, and Juda.
Leo, Juan, the African, Arab geographer

;

b. about 1483 ; wrote a description of Africa;
d. 1552.

Leo, Lionardo, Neapolitan musician; h. 1694;
composed church music and operas ; d. about

1743-
Leo of Modena, (Judah Arieh), Jewish rabbi,

b. 1571 ;
published " Biblia Hebrsea Rabbinica,"

1610; "Dittionario Heb. et Ital.," 1612 ;
" His-

toria degli Riti Hebraici," 1637 ; d. about 1 654.
Leon, Luiz Ponce de, Spanish poet; b. 1528 ;

imprisoned by the inquisition for his version of

the " Song of Solomon," 1572-76 ;
published

"De los Nombros de Christo," 1583-85 ;
" La

Perfecta Casada," 1583; d. 1591.

Leonardo Bonacci, of Pisa, mathematician
;

b. about 1 1 70; wrote an "Abacus," a treatise

on arithmetic, 1202.

Leoni, Leone, Italian architect and sculptor;

d. 1592.

Leoni, Venetian artists : Luigi, sculptor and
painter; b. 1531; d. 1606. Ottavio, son;

b. 1578; d. 1630.

Leoniceno, Nicolo, Italian philologist and
physician; b. 1428; published " De Plinii et

Aliorum Erroribus," 1492; d. 1524.

Leonidas, kings of Sparta :

I. succeeded Cleomenes I. about B.C. 491; killed

in the defence of the pass of Thermopylae against
the Persians 480

II. succeeded Areus II., B.C. 256; exiled by the
reformers ; restored, 240 . . . d. about 236

Leontius I., II., emperors of the East

:

I. rebel ; proclaimed, 482 ; taken and executed 488
II. deposed Justinian II., 695; permitted Venice
to become independent, 697 ; deposed by Absi-
marus (Tiberius II.) 698

Leopardi, Giacomo, conte, Italian poet and
scholar; b. 29 June, 1798; published " Can-
zoni," 1824; "Versi," 1826; " Canti," 1829;
d. 14 June, 1837.
Leopold I., II., III., dukes of Austria

:

I. b. 1157; succeeded his father Henry, 1177;
imprisoned Richard I. of England when return-

ing from Syria, 1 192 ; . . . d. 21 Dec. 1194
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II. son of the emperor Albert I. ; b. 1292 ; de-
feated by the Swiss at Morgarten, 16 Nov. 131 5 ;

firmly opposed the emperor Louis ; failed, 1322 ;

d. 28 Feb. 1326
III. son of Albert II. ; b. April, 1351 ; embroiled
in many quarrels ; defeated and killed by the
Swiss at Sempach .... 9 July, 1386

Leopold L, IL, kings of the Belgians :

I 6. 16 Dec. 1790
Served in Russian army 18 13
Married the princess Charlotte of Wales, 2 May,
1816 ; she died 6 Nov. 1817

Declined the crown of Greece . 21 May, 1830
Inaugurated king of the Belgians . 21 July, 1831
Married princess Louise of Orleans 9 Aug. 1832
She died, 11 Oct. 1850 . . . d. 10 Dec. 1865

II. son b. g April, 1835
Married Maria, archduchess of Austria 22 Aug. 1853
King 10 Dec. 1865
Visited England . . July, 1866, and Nov. 1869
Received 1 100 British volunteers . . Oct. 1866
Leopold Ferdinand, due de Brabant, only son

of Leopold II. ; b. 12 June, 1859 . d. 22 Jan. 1869

Leopold I., II., emperors of Germany :

I. son of Ferdinand III. . . 6. 9 June, 1640
King of Hungary, 1655 ; of Bohemia . . 1657
Elected emperor .... 18 July, 1658
AVar with the Turks 1663
They were defeated at St. Gothard, 3 Aug ;

peace of Temeswar ... 16 Sept. 1664
Persecuted the Protestants of Hungary ; led to
insurrection, 1670 ; suppressed . . . 1672

Joined a league against France; war declared,
28 May, 1674

Peace of NImeguen (with France) . . 1679
Lost Alsace to France 1680-81

Guaranteed national rights of Hungary at the
diet of Strasburg, after long war . . Oct. 1687
Subdued Transylvania and Slavonia . . 1687
Peace of Ryswick (with France) . , 30 Oct. 1697
Peace of Cai-lowitz (with Turkey) . . 26 Jan. 1699
Claimed tlie crown of Spain for his son, Charles,
and began the war of succession . . . 1701
His empire saved at Blenheim, 2 Aug. 1704

;

d. 5 May 1705
II. son of Francis 1 6. 5 May, 1747
Grand-duke of Tuscany 1765
Succeeded his brother, Joseph II. , as emperor,

20 Feb. 1790
Signed the convention of Pilnitz, against the
French republic, 27 Aug. 1791 . d. i March, 1792
Leopold I., II., grand-dukes of Tuscany :

I. Leopold I., emperor of Germany.
II. John Joseph Ferdinand Charles, son of
Ferdinand III 6. 3 Oct. 1797
Returned to Florence 1814
Succeeded his father . . . 17 June, 1824
Granted a liberal constitution . . Feb. 1848
Fled at the proclamation of a republic . Feb. 1849
Restored by the Austrians . . . July, 1849
Abolished the constitution . . . May, 1852
Refused to ally witli Sardinia ; compelled by an
insurrection to retire to Bologna . . April, 1859
Abdicated in favour of his son, Ferdinand IV.,

21 July, 1859
Leopold I., duke of Lorraine ; 6. 1 1 Sept.

1679 ; d!. 27 March, 1729.

JiEOTAUD, Vincent, French geometer ; h. 1 595 ;

wrote "Cyclomathia," 1663; d. 13 June, 1672.

Leowitz, Cyprian, Bohemian astrologer
;

b. 1524; predicted that the world would end
in 1584; published "Ephemerides, 1 556-1606;"

1557 ; d. 1574.
Lepaute, Jean Andrd, French clockmaker ; 6.

1709; published "Trait<5 d'Horlogerie," describ-

ing his many inventions, 1 755 ; d. 1 1 April, 1 789.

Lepautre, Antoine, French architect ; &. 1614;
d. 1 69 1. Pierre, son, sculptor; b. 4 March,

1659 ; d. 22 Jan. 1744.

Lepeaux, see Larevelliere.

L'Epee, Charles Michel de, abb^, French
philanthropist, Jansenist ; 6. 25 Nov. 17 12 ; de-

voted his life and property to educating the

deaf and dumb, 1771 ;
published "Institution

des Sourds et Muets, 1774-76-82 ; d. 23 Dec.

1789.

Le Pelletier, Claude, French financier and
jurist ; b. 1630 ; d. 10 Aug. 1 71 1.

Lepelletier d'Aunay, Louis, baron, French
statesman ; b. 1 782 ; d. 16 Jan. 1855.
Li&piciE, French engravers: Bernard, b. 1698 ;

d. 1755. Nicolas Bernard, son ; b. 1736 ; d.

Sept. 1784.

Lepidus, Marcus ^milius the triumvir
;

joined Caesar in the war with Pompey, B.C. 49 ;

created Pontifex Maximus after Cresar's death,

March, 44 ;
joined Antony against Brutus,

May, 43 ; triumvir with Octavius and Antony,

43; ejected, 36; d. 13.

Leplat, Josse, Belgian jurist; b. 18 Nov.
1 732 ; edited " Monumentorum ad Historia

Concilii Tridentini Collectio," 1781-7 ; rf. 6 Aug.
1810.

Le Play, Pierre Guillaume Fr^d^ric, French
engineer ; 6. 1 1 April, 1806

;
published "Ou\Tiers

Europ^ens," 1855 ; designe*! building for the
International Exhibition at Paris, 1867.

Lepois, French physicians :

Nicolas; b. 1527 ; wrote "De Cognoscendis et Cu-
randis Morbis."
Charles (Carolus Piso), son ; b. 1563 ; published
"Selectiones Observationes," 1618 ; d. 1633.

Leprince, Jean, French painter; 6. 1733; d. 30
Sept. 1 78 1.

Le Prince, Nicolas Thomas, French biblio-

grapher; b. 1750; published "Anecdotes des
Beaux Arts," " Essai Historique sur la Biblio-

theque du Eoi, 1782; d. 31 Dec. 18 18.

Lepsius, Charles Richard, German archaeolo-

gist ; b. 20 Dec. 1813; published "Palaeogra-
phie," 1834; went on a scientific expedition to

Egypt, 1 842 ;
published " Denkmaler aus

-^Egypten und yEthiopien," 1848-59; "Letters
on Egypt," 1852.

Lequien, Michel, French scholar ; b. 8 Oct.
1661

;
published "Defense du Texte Hebreu

et de la Version Vulgate," 1690; " Oriens
Christianus," 1740; d. 12 March, 1733.
Lerebours, Noel Jean, French optician

; b.

25 Dec. 1762 ; invented a micro-telescope and
other optical apparatus ; c?. 13 Feb. 1840.
Le Riche de la Popeltniere, Alexandre
Jean Joseph, French financier, poet, and musi-
cian ; b. 1692 ; d. 5 Dec. 1762.

Lerjia, Francisco de Roxas de Sandoval,
duque de, Spanish statesman; d. 1625.
Prime minister of Philip III 1598
Made war with England 1 599
Failed in an invasion of Ireland . . . 1602
Made peace 1604
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Obtained the decree for expelling the Moriscoes
from Spain, and confiscating their property

II Sept. 1609
Became a cardinal 16 18

Ordered to quit the court . . 20 Oct. 1618

Compelled to give up much property to the state,

after 1621

Lekmontov, Milchail, Russian poet ; b. 1811
;

killed in a duel, 1 841.

Lernout (Lernutius), Johannes, Belgian

Latin poet; b. 13 Nov, 1545; published

"Basia, Ocelli, &c.," 1579 ; d. 29 Sept. 1619.

Leroux, Philibert Josejjh, French scholar
;

published " Dictionnaire Comique, Satirique,"

&c., 1 718 ; (L about 1790.

Le Roy (Regius), Louis, Trench scholar

;

published "Les Monarchiques," 1570; d. 2

July, 1577.
Le Roy, Daniel, Dutch Hebraist and theolo-

gian ; 6. 8 Oct. 1661
;
published "Antiquit^s

Judaiques," 1720; d. II May, 1722.

Le Roy, Julien, French clockmaker, b. 1686
;

made many improvements in chronometers ; d.

1759. His sons :

Pierre; b. 1717 ; published "Memoire pour les

horlogers de Paris," 1750 . . . . d. 1785
Jean Baptiste, published "Memoiressurl'Elec-
tricite," 1753-83 . . . . d. 20 Jan. 1800
Charles, physiologist (brother of Julien); b. 12

Feb. 1726 ; published "Melanges de Physique,"
&c., 1771 d. 12 Dec. 1779
Julien David, architect ; b. 1728 ; published
"iluines des plus beaux Monuments de Gr(^ce,"

1758 ; "La Marine des Anciens," 1777 d. 19 Jan. 1803

Lery, or Leri, Jean de, French protestant

traveller; b. 1534; published " Histoire d'un

Voyage fait en Br^sil," 1578 ; "Histoire du
Si(5ge de Sancerre," 1574 ; d. 161 1.

Le Sage, Alain Rend, French novelist ; b. 8

May, 1668; published "Le Liable Boiteux,"

1707; " Turcaret," a comedy, 1709; "Gil
Bias," 1715 ;

" Le Bachelier de Salamanque,"

1736; d. 17 Nov. 1747.
Le Sage, Georges Louis, French writer ; b.

9 Jan. 1676; published " Le Mdcanisme de
I'Esprit," 1699; d. 5 Feb. 1759.
Lescaille, Jakob, Flemish poet; b. 1610 ; d.

1677. His daughter, Catherine, " the Dutch
Sappho," dramatist; b. 1649 ; d. 8 June, 171 1.

Leschenault de la To\ir, Jean Baptiste,

French naturalist; 6. 13 Nov. 1773 ;
explored

Batavia, Java, &c. ; and brought home large

collections, 1807 ; d. 14. March, 1826.

Lescure, Louis Marie, marquis de, French
royalist, Vendean general; 6. 13 Oct. 1 766; d.

of wounds, 3 Nov. 1793.
Lesdiguieres, Frangois de Bonne, due de,

French protestant general; b. 1 April, 1543;
d. 28 Sept. 1626.

Leseur (Le Sueur), Thomas, French mathe-
matician; b. I Oct. 1703; published " Md-
moire sur le Calcul Integral, 1 748 ; d. 26 Sept.

1770.
Lescot, Pierre, French architect; b. 15 10; d.

1571.

Lescun, Jean Paul de, French jurist and
protestant chief; beheaded, 18 May, 1622.

Lesko v., the White, duke of Poland ; b.

about 1185 ;
assassinated, II Nov. 1227.

Lesley^, John, Scotch prelate; b. 29 Sept.

1527 ;
brought Queen Mary to Scotland, 1561

;

assisted to compile the Scotch code, "the
Black Acts," 1566 ; her ambassador in London,

1568; published "Defence of the Honour of

Mary Queen of Scotland," &c., 1571 ; "An Ac-
count of his Embassage, 1568-72;" c^. 31 May,
1596.
Leslie, Charles Robert, R.A., historical

painter; b. Oct. 1794; painted " Anne Page,"

"Sir Roger de Coverley," and many illustra-

tions of Cervantes, Shakspeare, Molifere, Sterne,

Scott, &c.
;

R.A., 1826; published "Hand-
book for Young Painters," 1855; c?- S^^y, 1859.

Leslie, Henry David, musical composer; b.

18 June, 1822 ; founded a "Choral Society,"

1856; president of the College of Music, foun-

ded 1864.

Leslie, Scotch theologians :

John ; b. about 1570 ; bishop of the Orkneys,

1633 ;
Clogher, 1661 d. 1671

Charles, published "Short and Easy Way with
the Deists," 1699 ;

" Essay concerning the Di-
vine Pdght of Tithes," 1700; " Present State of

Quakerism," 1701 . . . (Z. 13 April, 1722

Leslie, Sir John, Scotch physicist, chemist,

and mathematician; b. 16 April, 1766; in-

vented a hygrometer and photometer, 1800
;

a method of artificial freezing, 1810
;
pubHshed

" Inquiry into the Nature of Heat," 1804

;

mathematical papers, 1788, &c.
;
"Experiments

on the Relation of Air to Heat and Moistiire,"

1813 ;
" Elements of Natural Philosophy,"

1823 ; d. 3 Nov. 1832.

L'EspiNASSE, Mademoiselle Claire Frangoise,

French beauty and wit ; 6. 1 732 ; d. 23 May, 1 776.

Lesseps, Jean Baptiste Barth(^lemy, baron de,

French traveller and diplomatist; 6. 27 Jan.

1766; accompanied La Perouse in his voyage,

1785 ; sent home by him from Kamtschatka to

report the results of the expedition, 1787;
employed as consul in Russia, 1 793-1812; at

Lisbon, 1815-33; published "Journal Histo-

rique du Voyage," 1790; "Voyage de La
Perouse," 1831 ; d. 6 April, 1834.

Lessees, Ferdinand de, French diplomatist

;

b. 1805; employed at Lisbon, 1825 ;
consul at

Tunis, Oct. 1828 ; at Alexandria, 1831 ; at

Rotterdam, 1838 ; and other places, 1838-48 ;

at Barcelona exhibited much humanity at the

siege, 1842; minister of the republic at Madrid,

April, 1848—Feb. 1849; planned and con-

structed canal between the Red Sea and the

Mediterranean, 1853-69.

Lessing, Gotthold Ephraim, German poet

and critic; b. 22 Jan. 1729; published "Emilia

Galeotti," 1772; "Laocoon," 1766; "Drama-
turgic," 1768; "Nathan the Wise," 1780;

d. 15 Feb. 1 781.
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Lessius, Leonhard, Dutch Jesuit; &. 1554 ;
pub-

lished "DeJustitiaetJure," 1606; di5 Jan.1623.

Lestocq, Johann Hermann, count, German
physician; h. 29 April, 1 692; helped to de-

throne Ivan and establish Elizabeth as empress
of Russia, 25 Nov. 1741; ennobled and pen-

sioned, 1742; degraded and imprisoned, 1753;
released and protected by Catherine II. about

1762; d. 12 June, 1767.

L'EsTOiLE, Claude de, French dramatist;

h. 1597 ; d. 1651.

L'EsToiLE, Pierre de, French chronicler

;

h. 1546; d. 161 1 ; his journals of the reigns of

Henry III. and IV. published 1 62 1.

L'EsTRANGE, Sir Roger, journalist; h. 1616;
censor of the press, 1663 ; commenced the

"Public Intelligencer," 1665; the " Observa-
tor," 1679; d. II Sept. 1 704.

Le Sueur, see Leseur.

Le SuEUii, Eustache, French painter; &. 19
Nov. 1617; d. 30 April, 1655.
Le Sueur, Jean Frangois, French musical

composer; 6. 15 Feb. 1 760; composed "Paul
et Virginie," opera, 1 794; "Debora," oratorio,

1828 ; d. 6 Oct. 1837.
Le Sueur (Sudorius), Nicolas, French philo-

logist; b. about 1545; wrote " Disputationes

Civiles," 1578; d. 2 May, 1594.
Le Tellier, Michel, chancellor of France;

&. 19 April, 1603; patronised by, and served

cardinal Mazarin; ruled under Anne of

Austria, 1654, sc*/.; persecuted the protestants;

prevailed on the king to revoke the edict of

Nantes, 22 Oct. 1685; d. Oct. 1685.

Le Tellier, Fran9ois Michel, marquis de
Louvois, son of the chancellor; b. 18 Jan.

1639 (not 1641) ; as secretary of state for war,

became favourite of Louis XIV., 1666; greatly

improved the army, and provided for the cam-
paigns ; founded military schools, &c., 1667-78;
principal author of the revocation of the edict

of Nantes, 22 Oct. 1685 ; ordered the desola-

tion of the palatinate, Nov. 1688 ; lost the
king's favour ; d. 16 July, 1 69 1.

Lb Tellier, Michel, French Jesuit theolo-

gian; b. 16 Dec. 1643; became confessor of

Louis XIV., about 1710 ;
prevailed on him to

destroy the Jansenist establishment of the Port
Royal, and persecuted the protestants, 1 7 10;
vainly endeavoured to check the influence of the
parliaments; exiled afterthe death of LouisXIV.
(in his arms), i Sept, 1715 ; d. 2 Sept. 17 19.

Letheby, Henry, M.B., chemist ; b. 1816
;

medical officer of health for the city of London.
Lethieullier, Smart, antiquary; b. 1701 ;

d. 27 Aug. 1760.

Leti, Gregorio, Italian historian ; 6. 29 May,
1630 ; became a protestant ; went to Geneva,
England, &c., 166 1, et seq. ; published " Dia-
loghi Historici," 1665; "II Nipotismi di

Roma," 1667; "Vita di Sisto V.," 1669;
" Italia regnante," 1675, &c. ; d. 9 June, 1701.

Letronne, Jean Antoine, French archaeolo-

gist and critic; b. 2 Jan. 1787; published
" Lettres d'un Antiquaire k un Ajiiiste," 1835;
d. 14 Dec. 1848.

Lettice, John, theologian and poet ; b. 1737;
published " Antiquities of Herculaneum,"

1773; "Fables for the Fireside," 1812; d. 18

Oct. 1832.

Lettsom, John Coakely, M.D, ; b. 1 744

;

published *' Natural History of the Tea
Tree," 1772 ; "The Naturalist's and Tra-

veller's Companion," 1772 ; d. i November,
1815.

Leu, Saint, see Loup.
Leuchtenberg, Maximilian Joseph, duke of,

son of Eugene de Beauharnais, viceroy of

Italy; b. 2 Oct. 1817 ;
published papers on

galvano-plasticks, or electrotyping, 1841-50

;

d. I Nov. 1852.

Leuchtenberc, Augusta Amelia, of Bavaria,

duchesse de, wife of Eugfene de Beauharnais,

viceroy of Italy ; &. 21 June, 1788 ; d 13 May,
1851.

Leucippus, Greek philosopher, foimder of the

atomistic school, about B.C. 480.

Leunclavius, see Lcswenkhiu.

Leupold, Jacob, German mechanician ; b. 25
July, 1674; published " Theatrum Machina-
rum," 1723-27; d. 12 Jan. 1727.

Leusden, Jan, Dutch orientalist ; b. 26 Aug.
1624; visited Germany, France, and England;

1658; published " Synopsis Criticorum, " 1684;
"Philologus Hebraeus," 1656; d. 30 Sept.

1699.

Leutholf, see Ludolph.
Leuwenhoek, or Leeuwexhoek, Anton van,

Dutch naturalist ; 6. 24 Oct. 1632 ; discovered

the rotifers, and other animalcules, by micro-

scopes made by himself
;
published " Arcana

Naturae Ope Microscopiorum detecta," 1708;
" Epistolae Physiologicae, 17 19; d. 26 Aug.
1723.

Le Vaillant, Frangois, French traveller

;

^- 1753; explored Southern Africa, 1780-82;
published ''Voyagedans 1'Iiitdrieurde 1

'Afrique, '

'

1790; "Oiseaux d'Afrique," 1796-1812; d. 22
Nov. 1824.

Le Vasseur, Maria Thdrbse, mistress of

J. J. Rousseau (1745-1778); b. 1721 ; d. 17
July, 1 80 1.

Lever, Sir Ashton, naturalist ; founded a
museum, sold by auction, 1806; d. 1788.

Lever, Charles James, Irish novelist; 6. 31
Aug. 1806; published "Harry Lorrequer,"
" Charles O'Malley," &c.

Leverrier, Urbain Jean Joseph, French
astronomer and physicist; b. 1 1 IVIarch, 1811

;

his study of the movements of Uranus led to

the discovery of the planet Neptune by Dr
Galle, 23 Sept. 1846; published "Sur la

Planfete qui produit les Anomalies dans le

Mouvement d'Uranus," 1846.
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Levesque de Pouilly, Louis Jean, French
moralist and critic ; h. 1691 ;

published
" Theorie des Sentiments Agrt^ables," 1 747;
d. 4 March, 1750.
Levesque, Pierre Charles, French historian

;

h. 28 March, 1 736 ;
patronised by Catherine

II., and made professor at St. Petersburg,

1773 ;
published "Histoire de Eussie," 1782-83

;

"Histoire de France," 1788; d. 12 May, 1812.

Levi, David, Hebraist ; h. 1 740 ;
published

"Kites and Ceremonies of the Jews," 1783;
"Lingua Sacra," 1789 ; d. 1799.
Levi, Leone, Italian economist ; h. 6 June,

1821
;

naturalised, 1847 ;
promoted establish-

ment of the Liverpool Chamber of Commerce
;

published "Commercial Law of the World,"

1850; " On Taxation," i860.

Levis, Pierre Marc Gaston, due de, French
economist ; h. 1 764 ;

fought in La Vendue
;

escaped to England; published "Conside^rations

Morales sur les Finances," 18 16; "Des Em-
prunts," 1818, &c. ; d. 15 Feb. 1830.

Levizac, Jean Pons Victor Lecoutz de,

French grammarian
;

emigrated to London,
about 1 792 ;

published his French Grammar,
1805; " Dictionnaire des Synonymes," 1809.

Levret, Andr^, French obstetric surgeon

;

6. 1703 ; d. 22 Jan. 1780.

Lewes, George Henry, philosopher and mis-

cellanist ; h. 18 April, 1817; published "His-
tory of Philosophy," 1845; "Life of Gothe,"

1855; "Philosophy of the Sciences," 1853;
founded the "Fortnightly Review," 1865;
resigned the editorship, Dec. 1866.

Lewis, Sir George Cornewall, bart., scholar

and statesman ; 6. 21 Oct. 1806; d. 13 April,

1863.
Published " Essay on the Government of Depen-
dencies" 1841
Chancellor of the exchequer,

March, 1855—Feb. 1858; Aug. 1861

Editor of " Edinburgh Eeview,"
Dec. 1852—March, 1855

Published "Enquiry into the Credibility of the
Early Roman History," 1855-58; "Historical
Survey of the Astronomy of the Ancients" . 1862

His wife, Lady Maria Theresa (Villiers), b. 1803

;

married to T. Lister, 1830 ; to Sir G. C. Lewis,

1844 ; published " Semi-Detached House,"
[
" Semi-Attached Couple," 1863 . d. 9 Nov. 1865

Lewis, John, theologian and antiquary ; h. 29
Aug. 1675 j

published " History of John
Wicliffe," 1720; "History of Thanet," 1723;
"History of Feversham," 1727 ; d. 16 Jan,

1746.
Lewis, John Frederick, R.A., painter of

eastern subjects ; h. 14 July, 1805 ; resided at

Cairo, 1840-50 ;
president of society of painters

in water-colours, 1855-58; A.PwA., 1859; R.A.,

1865.

Lewis, Matthew Gregory, novelist, dramatist,

and poet, (" Monk Lewis "), friend of Byron;
h. 9 Jan. 1775 ; travelled in France and Ger-

many, 1792-93 ;
published " The Monk," 1795 J

d. at sea, 14 May, 181 8.

Lewis, Sir Thomas Frankland, bart., M.P.
;

h. 14 May, 1780; created baronet, 27 June,

1846 ; d. 22 Jan. 1855.
Lewis, William, chemist; published "Ex-

perimental History of the Materia Medica,"
1760 ; d. 21 Jan. 1781.

Leybourn, William, mathematician
;

pub-
lished "Arithmetic," 1649 ;

" Art of Dialling,"

1687 ; d. about 1690.

Leydecker, Melchior, Dutch theologian
;

h. 25 Jan. 1642; published "Historia Ecclesiae

Africanpe," 1690 ;
" Historia Jansenismi,"

1695 ; d. 6 Jan. 1722.

Leyden, see John of Leyden.

Leyden, John, M.D., Scotch orientalist and
poet; h. 8 Sept. 1775; entered East India
Company's service as surgeon, 1802

;
professor

of Hindustani, &c., at Calcutta ; went to Java
with Lord Minto ; d. 28 Aug. 1811 ;

" Poetical

Remains" published, 1818.

Leyland, Joseph Eentley, sculptor ; 6. 31
March, 1811 ; d. 26 Jan. 1851.

Leys, Henri Jean AuG;ustin, baron, Belgian

historical painter; h. 18 Feb. 181 5; painted

"Young Luther singing in the streets of

Eisenach," " Institution of the Golden Fleece,"

&c, ; d. 26 Aug. 1869.

L]fczARDiERE, Marie Charlotte Pauline Robert
de, French publicist ; &. 25 March, 1754 ;

pub-

lished " Theorie des Lois Politiques de la Mo-
narchie Fran9aise," 1844; d. 1835.

Lezay-Marnesia, French publicists

:

Claude Francois Adrien, marquis de, b. 24
Aug. 1735 ; attempted to found a settlement in
Pennsylvania, 1790-91 ; published "LeBonheur
dans les Campagnes," 1784 ;

" Les Paysages,"
1800 d. g Nov. 1800
Adrien, comte de, son; h. 1770; proscribed,

1796; protected by Bonaparte ; made prefect of

the Bas-E-hin ; greatly improved Strasburg 1810
d. 9 Oct. 1814

L'Heritier de Brutelle, Charles Louis,

French botanist ; h. 1 746 ; obtained the collec-

tion of Peruvian plants of Dombey ; carried

them to England; vinrote "Flore du Perou,"

1786, &c.
;

published " Sertum AngKcum,"
1788 ; d. 16 April, 1800.

L'Heritier de Villandon, Nicolas, French
historian and dramatist; 6. about 1613; pub-

lished " Tableau Historique des Evfenements de

la Monarchie FranQaise," 1669; d. Aug. 1680.

His daughter, Marie Jeanne, poet; h. 1664;

published " CEuvres Melees," 1695-8; d. 24
Feb. 1734.
L'Hermite (Eremita), Daniel, Belgian scholar

;

h. about 1584; entered service of the grand

dukes of Tuscany ; sent as envoy to the Ger-

man courts; published "Iter Germanicum,"

1637 ; d. 1613.

L'Hermite, Franyois (Tristan), French poet

and dramatist; h. 1601 ; d. 7 Sept. 1655.

Lhomond, Charles Frangois, French scholar

;

h. 1727 ;
published " Elements de la Grammaire

Latine," 1779; d. 31 Dec. 1794.
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L'HospiTAL (L'Hopital), Michel de, chancel-

lor of France ; b. about 1504 ; chancellor of the

duchesse de Berry; resigned, 1553; president of

the "chambre des comptes," Feb, 1554; chan-

cellor of France, March, 1 560; obtained the

edict of pacification of 15 Jan. 1562; accused of

favouring heresy, compelled to retire, 1562;
gave up the seals, May, 1568; d. 13 March,

1573-
L'HospiTAL, Guillaume Fran9ois Antoine,

marquis de, French mathematician; b. 1661

;

published "Analyse des infiniment petits,"

1696; d. 2 Feb. 1704.

L'HosTE, Paul, French Jesuit, mathematician;
b. ig May, 1652 ;

published " L'Art des Armdes
Navales," 1697; d. 23 Feb. 1700.

Lhwyd (Lhuyd), antiquaries

:

Humphry ; published " Commentarioli Britannicfe
Descriptiones," 1568; " Historic of Cambria," 1584 ; d.

about 1570.

Edward ; 6. about 1670 ; published " Lithophylacii
Eritannici Iconographia," 1699; " Archajologia Britan-
nica," 1707-19 ; d. July, 1709.

LiBANius, Greek orator; 6. about 314; taiight

rhetoric at Constantinople; expelled through
jealousy, 346 ;

taught at Nicomedea, and other

places; patronised by Julian the emperor; d.

after 391.
LiBAVius (LiBAu), Andreas, German chemist,

pupil of Paracelsus ; i. about 1 560; published

"Alchymia recognita," 1597; discovered the

jjrqperty of making red glass by the oxide of

gold, (the "Liquor of Libavius"); d. 25 July,

1616.

LiBERi, Italian painters : PiETRO, b. 1605 ;

d. 1687. Marco, 6. about 1640; rf. after 1687.

LiBERius, Marcellinus Felix, pope ; ordained

22 May, 352 ;
expelled, 355 ; said to have

sanctioned the Arian creed, and the decrees

against Athanasius ; returned to Rome, and
reigned w^ith Felix, 357 ; d. 24 September,

366.

LiBES, Antoine, French physicist ; b. 2 July,

1752; published "Th«^orie de I'Elasticitd,

"

1800; " Histoire de la Physique," 1811-14;

d. 25 Oct. 1832.

Libri-Carrucci, Guglielmo Brutus Icilius

Timoleon, comte, Italian mathematician and
bibliographer; b. 2 Jan. 1803; settled in France

;

became professor at the " Faculty des Sciences,"

1832; fled to London with his friend Guizot,

Feb. 1848; accused of pilfering libraries; de-

nied it ; condemned by default, 1850 ;
published

" Histoire des Sciences Math(^matiques en
Italic," 1838-41 ; d. 28 Sept. 1869.

LiCETi, Fortunio, Italian physician ; 6. 3 Oct.

1577 ;
published "De Ortu Anima? Humanse,"

1602; "De Novis Astris et Cometis," 1622;
d. 16 May, 1657.

Lichtenau, Wilhelmine Enke, countess of

;

mistress of Frederick William II. of Prussia

;

6. 1754; d. 9 June, 1820.

LiCHTENBERG, Georg Christoph, German phy-
sicist and satirist ; b. i July, 1 742 ;

published
a work against the physiognomists, 1 7 78;
" Explanation of Hogarth's Works," 1 794-1808 ;

discovered electric dust-figures, 1777; d. 24
Feb. 1799.
LiCHTENSTEiN, Johann Joseph, prince of,

Austrian general ; b. 26 June, 1 760 ; foucrht in
the campaigns of the French revolution

;
signed

the treaty of Presburg, 26 Dec. 1805; abdi-

cated, 1806; distinguished himself at Aspem
and Essling, June, 1809; recovered his states,

1 8 14; d. 20 April, 1836.

LiCHTENSTEiN, Joseph Wenceslas, prince of,

Austrian general; b. 10 Aug. 1696; defeated
the French at Piacenza, 14 June, 1746; d. 9
Feb. 1772.

LiCHTENSTEiN, Martin Heinrich Carl, German
naturalist; b. 10 Jan. 1 780; d. 3 Sept. 1857.
LiCHTENSTEiN, Ulrich von, German minne-

singer; wrote "Frauendienst," and "Frauen-
buch ;" Jl. 13th century.

LiCHTWER, Magnus Gottfried, German poet
and fabulist; b. 30 Jan. 1 7 19; published
"Fables," anon^Tcnously, 1748 ;

" liight of

Reason," 1758; d. 7 July, 1783.
LiciNius, Publius Flavins Galerius Valerius,

emperor of Rome ; a Dacian peasant ; became
friend of Galerius ; made Augustus, and gover-
nor of lllyria, Nov. 307; married Constantia,
sister of Constantine the Great, 313; ([uarrelled

with Constantine
;
began war, 315 ;

finally

beaten at Hadrianople, 3 July, 323 ; at Chalcedon,
18 Sept. 323 ;

put to death, 324. His son,

LiciNius, b. 315; proclaimed Caesar, 317; put
to death with Crispus, 323.
LiDDEL, Duncan, Scotch physician ; b. 1561 ;

travelled on the continent
;
professor of mathe-

matics at Helmstiidt, 1591 ;
published "Dis-

putationes Medicinales," 1605 ; d. 17 Dec.
1613.

LiDDELL, Henry, D.D., dean of Christ Church,
Oxford; b. i8u

;
joint editor of Liddell and

Scott's Greek Lexicon, 1843; "History of

Rome," 1855 ;
dean, 1855.

LiEBER, Franz, Prussian political writer ; 6. 18
March, 1 800 ;

imprisoned, and excluded from
the schools for democratic opinions, 1816, etseq.;

went to Greece; fought in the war, 182 1, et

seq.; proceeded to America ; edited " Encyclo-
p£edia Americana," 1827-33 >* professor at Co-
lumbia College, S. Carolina, 1835-61.

LiEBER (Erastus), Thomas, Gennan philoso-

pher ; b. 1523 ;
opposed Paracelsus ; main-

tained that the Church had no temporal power,
hence the name Erastians ; d. 1583.
LiEBERKUHN, Johann Nathanael, Prussian

physicist ; b. 5 Sept. 1 7 ii ; invented a solar

microscope, 1 738; described in " Descrijjtion

d'un microscope anatomique," 1745 ; made
other scientific apparatus ; d. 7 December,
1756.
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LiEBiG, Justus von, baron, German chemist
;

I. 13 May, 1803.
Patronised Isy Humboldt.
Made ordinary professor at Giessen . 7 Dec. 1825
Made baron 1845
Professor at Heidelberg 1850
Published, in German, " Introduction to the
Analysis of Organic Bodies " . . . 1837
Founded the " Annalen der Pharmacie "

. 1832
Published (with Wohler and PoggendoriT), "Dic-
tionary of Chemistry," 1837-56; his "Organic Che-
mistry, applied to Agriculture and Physiology,"
1840 ; and many papers.

LiEMACKEE, Nicolas, "Eoose," Flemish pain-

ter; h. 1575 ; d. 1646.

LiEUSSOUX, J. P, P. Aristide, French physi-

cist and engineer ; h. 1815 ; discovered the

" chronometric law of temperatures;" pub-

lished "Etudes sur les Ports de I'Algdrie,"

1857 ; d. 6 Jan. 1859.
LiEUTAUD, Joseph, French physician ; &. 21

June, 1703 ;
royal physician, about 1770 ;

pub-
lished " Essais Anatomiques," 1 742; "Ele-
menta Physiologise," 1745 ; d. 10 Dec. 1 780.

LiEVEN, Dorothea von Benkendorff, princess

of ; h. 1 784 ; maid of honour to the empress of

Russia, 1828 ; influential in London and Paris

;

d. 26 Jan. 1857.
LiEVENS, Jan, Dutch portrait-painter; h. 24

Oct. 1607 ;
employed by Charles I. of Eng-

land ; d. after 1 647.
LiEVENS, Jan, Belgian Hellenist theologian

;

h. about 1 546 ;
published translation of Gregory

Nyssen's " Antistitis," 1574; d. 13 Jan. 1599.
LiGHTFOOT, John, theologian ; h. 29 March,
1602; published " Horae Hebraicse et Talmu-
dicae," 1658 ;

"Harmony of the Four Gospels,"

1644; d. 6 Dec. 1675.

LiGHTFOOT, Eev. John, botanist; h. 9 Dec.

1735; founder of the Linnean Society; pub-

lished "Flora Scotica," 1775; d. 18 Feb. 1788.

LiGNAC, Joseph Adrien le Large de, French
metaphysician and entomologist ; b. about 17 10;

published "Elements de M(^taphysique," 1753;
" Tdmoignage du Sens intime et de I'Experi-

ence " (against fatalism), 1760; d. June, 1762.

LiGNE, Charles Joseph, prince de, Belgian
general; h. 12 May, 1735 ; d. 13 Dec. 1814.

Entered Austrian service . . . . 1752
Distinguished himself at Hochkirch 14 Oct. 1758
Employed diplomatically at St. Petersburg ;

made field-marshal by Catherine II. . . 1782
Present at the capture of Belgrade . . 1789
Highly favoured by Joseph II. (who died 20
Feb.), but not by his successor, Leopold II. 1790

Published " Melanges, Memoires," &c. 1795-1814
Honourably received at the Congress of Vienna'

Nov. 1814

LiGONiEE, John Ligonier, earl, field-marshal

;

h. 1678; distinguished himself under Marl-

borough; taken prisoner at Laufeld, 2 July,

1747; commander-in-chief, 1757-66; created

baron, 27 April, 1 763 ;
earl, lo Sept. 1766; d.

April, 1770.

LiGOEio, Pirro, Neapolitan architect ; h. about

1530; 1580.

LiGUORi, Saint Alfonso Maria di, Italian

theologian; h. 27 Sept. 1696; preached in

Naples, and called the apostle of the poor and
ignorant, 1 726; founded the order of the Re-
deemer, approved by Benedict XIV. 25 Feb.

1749; made bishop by Clement XIII., 1762 ;

published "Theologia Moralis," 1755; " Istru-

zione per i Confessori," 1780; " Glorie di

Maria," 1784, &c. ; d. i Aug. 1787.
LiLBURNE, John, republican sectarian ; S. 1618

;

flogged and imprisoned for sedition, 18 April,

1638; received an indemnity and his sentence

declared illegal, 1641 ; taken prisoner
;
narrowly

escaped execution, Nov. 1742; sent to the

Tower for attacking the parliament and govern-

ment, 1645, et seq. ; exiled for attacking Crom-
well, 1652 ;

returned, and again imprisoned for

seditious writing, 1653; released and pensioned
March, 1656; d. 29 Aug. 1657.
LiLLO, George, dramatist; 6. 4 Feb. 1693;

wrote " George Barnwell," 1731 ;
" Fatal

Curiosity," 1737 ;
" Arden of Feversham,"

1762; d. 3 Sept. 1739.
Lilly, or Lylt, John, dramatist, &c. ; b. about

1553; published "Euphues, the Anatomy of

Wit," 1580; "Euphues and his England,"

1 581 ;
"Papwith aHatchet," 1 589; d about 1600.

Lilly, William, astrologer; b. i May, 1602;
published " Merlinus Anglicus," an almanac,

i644.,etseq.; "Nativitiesof Laud, Strafford,&c.,"

1646; " World's Catastrophe till 1666," 1647;
and many astrological tracts ; d. 9 June, 1681.

Lily, George, son of William, historian
;
pub-

lished " Anglorum Regum Chronices Epitome,"

1548; d. 1559.
Lily(Lilye, or Lilius), William, grammarian,

friend of Wolsey, More, and Erasmus ; b. about

1468 ; travelled in the East and on the Continent

;

master of St. Paul's school, founded by Colet,

1511 ; with him composed " Brevissima Insti-

tutio" (termed ''Lily's grammar), 15 13; d. 24
Feb. 1523.

LiMBOECH, Philip van, Dutch Arminian theo-

logian; b. 19 June, 1633; advocated tolerance;

published " Theologia Christiana," 1686 ;
" Re-

latio Historica de Controversiis de Prsedestina-

tione," 1 71 5; "De Veritate Religionis Chris-

tianae, amica Collatio cum erudito Judjeo,"

1687; d. 30 April, 1 712.

LiMBOURG, Jan Philip van, Belgian physician
;

b. 1726; published "Traits des Eaux de Spa,"

1754; " Dissertations sur les Bains d'Eau
Simple," 1757; d. i Feb. 18 11.

LiMNiEUS (or Wirn), Johannes, German pub-

licist; b. 5 Jan, 1592; published " Capitida-

tiones Imperatorum Caroli V. et seq.,^' 165 1;

d. 13 May, 1663.

LiNACEE (Lynacer), Thomas, M.D., scholar

;

b. about 1460; promoted the foundation of the

College of Physicians, London, 23 Sept. 15 18;

edited " Sphseras Procli," 1499; "Galen de

Temperamentis," 1521 ; d. 20 Oct. 1524.
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LiNANT, Michel, French poet, friend of Vol-
taire ; b. 1 708 ; d. II Dec. 1 749.
LiNCK, Johann Heinrich, German naturalist

;

b. 1674; collected a museum at Leipsic; d. 29
Oct. 1734.
Lincoln, Abraham, president of the United

States; 6. 12 Feb. 1809; entered congress (for

Illinois), 1846 ;
inaugnrated president, 4 March,

1861
;
again, 4 March, 1865; shot by Booth,

14 April ; rf. 15 April, 1865.

LiND, see Goldschmidt.

LiND, James, M.D.
;
published "Treatise on

the Scurvy," 1753; d. 18 July, 1794.
Linda, Wilhem Damas, Dutch theologian

;

h. 1525; published "Panoplia Evangelica,"

1563; rf. II Nov. 1588.

LiNDBLOM, Jakob Axelson, Swedish bishop;
h. 1746 ;

published a Latin-Swedish Dictionary

;

d. 15 Feb, 1819.

LiNDE, Samuel Bogumil, Polish scholar

;

h. 1771 ; friend of Kosciusko and Potocki

;

published his great " Dictionary of Polish,"

1807-14 ; d. 8 Aiig. 1847.
LiNDENAU, Bernhard August von, German

statesman and astronomer ; 6. 1 1 June, 1 780

;

published " Tables Baromdtriques," 1809

;

" History of Astronomy, 1801-10," 1811 ; d. 21

May, 1854.

LiNDENBROG, Friedrich, German jurist ; I. 28
Dec. 1573; edited "Codex Legum Antiqua-
rum," 161 3 ; rf. 9 Sept. 1648.

LiNDLEY, John, botanist and horticulturist;

h. 5 Feb. 1799; d. i Nov. 1865.

Assistant secretary, Horticultural Society 1822-58
Secretary 1858-62
Professor of botany at University College,
London 1829-61

Established " Gardeners' Chronicle "
. 1841

Published "Introduction to Botany" . 1832
" Fossil Flora of Great Britain " . . 1831-37
" The Vegetable Kingdom " . . 1846,1853

LiNDPAiNTNER, Peter Joseph, German musi-
cian ; h. 8 December, 1791 ; d. 21 August,
1856.

Lindsay, Alexander William Crawford, lord,

Scotch archaeologist; b. 16 Oct. 1812; pub-
lished "Sketches of the History of Chris-

tian Art," 1847; "Lives of the Lindsays,"

1849.
Lindsay, Sir David, Scotch poet and diplo-

matist ; 6. 1490; wrote "TheDreme," "Com-
playnt to the King," 1529 ; sent to Flanders

;

obtained a renewal of a treaty of commerce,

1531 ; wrote "Satyre of Three Estates," about

1532; "The Monarchie," 1553; d. about

1557-
Lindsay, John, earl of Crawford, Scotch

general; b. 4 Oct. 1702; distinguished volun-

teer under prince Eugene, 1735, et seq. ; d. 25
Dec. 1749.
Lindsay, John, nonjuror

;
published " His-

tory of the Regal Succession," 1720; d. 21
June, 1768.

Lindsay, William Schaw, merchant and ship-

owner; b. 1816; served at sea, 1831-36; as

agent for the Castle Eden Coal Company, pro-

moted the prosperity of Hartlepool, 1841 ;
pub-

lished " Our Navigation and Mercantile Laws
considered," 1853.

Lindsey, Theophilus, unitarian minister ; b.

20 June, 1723; published " Historical View of

the State of the Unitarian Doctrine, " 1 783 ;

"Vindiciae Priestleianse, " 1788-9; d. 3 Nov.
1808.

LiNDWOOD, see Lyndioood.

LiNGARD, John, D.D., Romanist historian ; b.

5 Feb. 1771 ;
published "History and Antiqui-

ties of the Ajiglo-Saxon Church," 2d ed. 1845 ;

"History of England," 1819-25; declined the

Cardinalate ; d. 13 July, 185 1.

LiNGENDES, Jean de, French poet; b. about

1580; d. 1616.

LiNGUET, Simon Nicolas Henri, French advo-

cate and publicist ; b. 14 July, 1 736 ;
published

" Thdorie des Lois Civiles," 1767; "Histoire
des Revolutions de I'Empire Remain," 1766-8

;

condemned for " flattering the despots of

Vienna and London ;" executed 27 June, 1 794.
LiNiiiRE, Frangois Payot de, French poet ; b.

1628; attacked by Boileau and Deshoulieres
;

d. 1704.

Link, Heinrich Friedrich, German naturalist

;

b. 2 Feb. 1767; published " Philosophiae Bota-
nicae Novae Prodromus," 1798; " Naturphiloso-

phie," 1806; "AnatomiederPflanzen," 1843-47;
d. I Jan. 185 1.

LiNLEY, musical composers

:

Thomas ; h. about 1725 ; composed music for
Sheridan's "Duenna," 1775 . rf. 19 Nov. 1795
Thomas, son ; 6. 1756; composed an ode on the
sorcerers and fairies of Shakspeare,i776; drowneil

7 Aug. 1778
William, brother ; b. 1771 ; composed oi)eras

and glees ; edited " Shakspeare's Dramatic
Songs" 1816

LiNN^ (Linnaeus), Carl von, Swedish natural-

ist ; b. 12 May, 1707 ; d. 10 Jan. 1778.
Studied at Lund under Ilothmann . . .1727
Devoted himself to classification ; published
" Hortus Uplandicus" 1731
Employed by the academy of Stockholm to ex-

plore Lapland and Dalecarlia .... 1732-5
Travelled in Holland and France ; professor at

Upsal 1741-76
Published "Systema Natuno," 1735; "Genera
Plantarum," 1737; " Species Plantarum" . . 1753
Charles, son ; 6. 20 Jan. 1741 ; published
" Plantaj rariores," 1762-7 . . . tZ. 1783

LiNNELL, John, landscape painter ; b. June,

1792.

LiNSCHOOTEN, Jan Hugo van, Dutch tra-

veller; b. 1563 ; travelled in India, &c., pub-
lished an account in Dutch, 1591 ; d. 161 1.

LiNSCHOOTEN, Adriaan van, Dutch painter; b.

1590 ; d. after 1678.

LiNSENBAHRT, Rosinus Lcntilius, German phy-

sician; b. 3 Feb. 1657; recommended arsenic

for intermittent fevers
;
opposed bleeding ; d,

12 Feb. 1733.
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Lint, Peter van, Dutch painter ; h. 1609 ; d.

1668.

Linton, William, painter ; 6. about 1 790 ;

exhibited "Carpenter's Shop near Hastings,"

1819.

Linus, Saint, bishop of Eome, styled the

second pope, 66 ;
martyred, about Sept. 78.

LiNWOOD, Miss, artist in needlework ; h. 1755;
first exhibited her work, 1 798; d. 2 March,

1845.
LioTARD, Jean Etienne, Swiss painter ; h. Dec.

1702 ; went to Constantinople and adopted

Turkish dress and customs, (hence termed " the

Turk Painter") ; travelled in Germany, Eng-
land, &c. ; d. 1790.

LiOTARD, Pierre, French botanist ; h. 1 729 ;

friend of Pousseau ; d. April, 1 796.

LiouviLLE, Joseph, French mathematician
;

h. 24 March, 1809; professor at the Ecole

Polytechnique, Paris, 1 839,
LiPEN, Martin, German bibliographer ; 6. II

Nov. 1630; published "Bibliotheca Juridica,"

1679; "Bibliotheca realis Philosophiae," 1682;

"Bibliotheca realis Theologica," 1685; d. 6

Nov. 1692.

LiPPEKSHEiM (Lippershey), Hans, Dutch
optician ; an inventor of the telescope, patented

2 Dec. 1608 ; d. 1619.

LiPPi, Florentine painters

:

Lippo, b. 1354; d. 1415.

Fka Filippo, son; b. 1412; d. 1469.

FiLlPPiNO, son; b. 1460; d. 1505.

LiPPi, Lorenzo, Italian poet and painter

;

h. 1606; "II Malmantile Pacquisito," (comic),

published 1688; d. 1664.

LiPPOMANi, Aloisio, Italian bishop ; h. about

1500; legate in Poland; persecuted heretics,

1556; published "Catena in Genesin, in Exo-
dum, et inPsalmos," 1546-50; d. 15 Aug. 1559.

LiPSius, Justus, (Joest Lipse), Belgian scholar

and critic; h. 18 Oct. 1547; c^. 23 March, 1606.

Dedicated "Varise Lectiones" to Cardinal Gran-
ville ; became his secretary .... 1567
Studied at Eome ; made a literary tour in Ger-
many ; became professor at Jena

;
quitted it . 1573

After much wandering, became professor of his-

tory at Leyden 1579
Quitted Leyden ; settled at Louvain ; named
royal historiographer by Philip II. . . . 1592
Published " Antiquse Lectiones," 1575 ; " Electa,"

1580; "Satyra Menippaea," 1581 ; "Inscrip-
tiones," 1588 ; "Politica". . . . 1589, &c.

Edited Tacitus, 1574 ; Livy, 1579 ; Seneca, 1605 ;

Floras 1606, &c.

LiRON, Dom Jean, French Benedictine ; 6. 1

1

Nov. 1665 ;
published "Amdnites de la Cri-

tique," 1717 ;
" Singularitds Historiques et

Littdraires," 1734-40; d. 9 Feb. 1749.

Lis, or Lys, Jan, Dutch painter; h. 1570

;

d. 1629.

Liscov, Christian Ludwig, German satirist

;

h. 26 April, 1 701; published "Eulogium of

Bad Authors," and other poems, 1739; d. 30
Oct. 1760.

Lisle, see Delisle.

Lisle, Alice, executed for sheltering fugitives
after the battle of Sedgmoor, 2 Sept. 1 685.
Lisle, De, French geographers t

Claude ; 6. Nov. 1644; published "Atlas His-
torique," 1718 ;

" Introduction a la Geographic,"
printed, 1746 2 May, 1720
GuiLLAUME, son ; h. 28 Feb. 1675 ; published
"Mapof the World," 1699, and above 100 others

d. 25 Jan. 1726
Joseph Nicolas, brother, astronomer ; b. 4 April,
1688 ; astronomer to Peter the Great of Russia,
1726-47; published "Memoires pour servir a
I'Histoire de I'Astronomie," &c., 1738 ; d. 11 Sept. 1768

Lisle, Sir George, royalist; defended Col-
chester against the parliament

;
shot, 28 Aug.

1648.

LisoLA, Franz Paul, baron de, Austrian states-

man ; h. 161 3 ; ambassador in England, 1643 ;

published "Boucher d'Etat et de Justice,"

1667 ;
" Le Politique du Temps," 1671 ;

d. 1675.

LissAJOUS, Jules Antoine, French physicist;

h. 4 March, 1822; published his method of

rendering acoustic experiments visible, 1857.
List, Friedrich, German economist ; h. 6 Aug.
1789 ; attacked the Wurtemberg ministry,

1821 ; condemned to imprisonment; escaped,

1822; exiled to America, 1 824; discovered
anthracite in a forest ; founded two cities

;

sent to Paris by president Jackson, 1830

;

projected a net-work of railways in Saxony,

1833 ; founded an industrial journal at Augs-
burg, 1843 ; shot himself, 30 November,
1846.

Lista t Aragon, Alberto, Spanish mathe-
matician; h. 15 Oct. 1775 ; edited " El Censor,"
1820 ;

" Gaceta de Madrid," 1833 ; d. 5 Oct.

1848.

Lister, Martin, M.D., naturalist; h. about

1638 ;
published " Historia Conchyliorum,"

1685; " De Fontibus Medicalibus Anglise,"

1684 ; d. 2 Feb. 17 12.

Lister, Thomas Henry, novelist and historian
;

h. 1801
;
published " Granby," 1826; " Life of

Lord Clarendon," 1838; married lady Maria
Theresa Villiers, 6 Nov. 1 830; d. 5 June,

1842. See Lewis.

LiSTON, John, comedian ; 6. 1776 ; d. 22
March, 1846.

LiSTON, Robert, Scotch surgeon; b. 1794;
published " Elements of Surgery," 1844 ;

" Practical Surgery," 1846 ; d. 7 Dec. 1848.

Liszt, Franz, Hungarian abbe and pianist

;

h. 22 Oct. 181 1 ; d. Oct. 1868.

LiTHGOW, WilHam, Scotch traveller
;

pub-

lished " Adventures and Peregrinations," 1614 ;

d. 1640.

LiTTA, Pompeo, comte, Italian historian
;

h. 27 Sept. 1781 ; entered French service as

common soldier, 1804 ;
present at Wagram,

Austerlitz, and other battles
;
began to pub-

hsh his "Famiglie celebre Italiane," 1819 ;

war minister in the provisional government at

Milan, 1848 ; d. 17 Aug. 1852.
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Little, William, of Newbvirgli, chronicler

;

h. 1 1 36; wrote History of England after the

Norman invasion of 1066.

Littleton, Adam, theologian and scholar
;

h. 8 Nov. 1627; published "Dictionary, Latin,

Greek, Hebrew, and English," 1678; "Sixty-
one Sermons," 1680; d. 30 June, 1694.
Littleton, Edward, baron of Mounslow,

statesman; b. 1589; lord chancellor, Jan. 1641;
d. 27 Aug. 1645.

Littleton, see Lyttleton.

Littleton, or Lyttleton, Thomas de, jurist
;

wrote a work on " Tenures," the basis of the

law of property ; d. 23 Aug. 1481.

Littre, Maximilian Paul Emile, French
philologist and philosopher ; h. I Feb. 1801

;

published " De la Philosophic Positive," 1845 >

"Po^sie Hom^rique," 1847; "Conservation,
Philosophic et Positivisme," 1 852.

LiTTROW, Joseph Johann, Bohemian astrono-

mer ; h, 13 March, 1781; published "Theo-
retische und Praktische Astronomic," 1821-27;
"Dioptrik," 1 830; d. 30 Nov. 1840.

LiUTPRAND, see Luitprand.
Liverpool, see Jenkinson.

LiviA, Drusilla, wife of the emperor Augustus;
h. 28 Sept. B.C. 56 or 54; wife of Tiberius

Claudius Nero, and mother of Tiberius, after-

wards emperor, 42 ; divorced from her husband,
and married to Augustus, 38 ; accused of mur-
dering the grandchildren of Augustus, a.d. 2 and

4; and of hastening his death, 14; degraded
by her son Tiberius ; d. 29.

LiviNEius, see Lievens.

Livingston, Edward, American jurist, brother

of Robert ; b. 23 May, 1 764 ;
mayor of New

York, 1801
;
published "System of Penal Law

for Louisiana," 1833; d. 23 May, 1836,

Livingston, John, Scotch minister ; b. 1603;
published "Letters from Leith," 1663; retired

to Holland, not taking the oaths, 1662; d. 9
Aug. 1672.

Livingston, Robert, American statesman
;

h. 27 Nov. 1746; foreign secretary, 1 780; am-
bassador at Paris, 1801 ; d. 26 March, 1 81 3.

Livingston, William, American statesman;
b. Nov. 1723 ;

compiled the first colonial digest

;

governor of New Jersey, 1 776 ; d. 25 July, 1 790.

Livingstone, David, Scotch missionary and
geographer; b. 18 15.

Engaged by the London Missionary Society . 1838
Sent to South Africa 1840
Settled at Mabotsa 1843
Commenced an exploration of inner Africa, i June, 1849
Discovered lake Ngami . . . i Aug. 1849
Began a second expedition . . . April, 1850
In his third expedition discovered the Zambesi
river ....... Sept. 1851
Entered on a fourth expedition . . 8 June, 1852
Traversed the continent ; arrived at Quilinane,

26 May, 1856
Arrived in England .... Dec. 1856
Received gold medals from the British and
French geographical societies ; published
" Missionary Travels " . . . . iS'ov. 1857

Appointed consul for Portuguese Africa ; sailed,

March, 1858
Returned to England ... 23 July, 1864
Expedition to the Zambesi river (1858-64}, pub-
lished Nov. 1865
Appointed consul for Inner Africa . March, 1865
Conflicting reports respecting his safety . 1866-68
Despatches from him dated July, 1868 ; received

bejjt. 1869

Livius, Titus, Roman historian; b. at Pa-
tavium, B.C. 59 ; said to have begun his history

about B.C. 9; d. 17 A.D.

Llanover, see Hall.

Llewellyn, see Llywelhjn.

Llorente, Juan Antonio, Spanish historian;

b. 30 March, 1756; d. 5 Feb. 1823.

Ordained priest 1779
Became a rationalist and Liberal secretary to the
inquisition 1784-85
Proposed reforms in it 1794
Chancellor of the university of Toledo . about 1806
Charged with the examination of the abolished
inquisition 1809
Published " Historia Critica de la Inquisicion de
Espafla," 1817-20 ;

" Portraits Politiques des
Rapes," 1822 ;

" (Euvres de Las Casas "
. 1822

Lloy'D, Rev. David; b. 26 Sept. 1625; pub-
lished " Statesmen and Favourites of England,"
1665; "Memoirs of Persons who suffered for

their Loyalty during the Rebellion," 1668;
d. 16 Feb. 1691.

Lloyd, Henry Humphry, military WTiter;

b. 1 729 ; entered in foreign service
;
present at

Fontenoy, 30 April, 1 745 ; served in the seven
years' war, 1756-63; published "Introduction
to the History of the War in Germany," 1 781;
d. 19 June, 1783.
Lloit), Rev. Humphry, Irish physicist; 6. 16

April, 1800; published "Treatise on Light
and Vision," 1831 ;

/'Lectures on the Wave
Theory of Light," 1 841 ;

papers, 1835-43.
Lloyd, Nicholas, scholar; b. 1633; published

" Dictionariiun Historicum, Geographicum,"
&c., 1670; d. 1680.

Lloyd, Robert, poet; b. 1733; published
"The Actor," 1760; founded the "St. James's
Magazine," 1762; d. 15 Dec. 1 764.

Lloyd, William, theologian; b. 18 Aug. 1627;
d. 30 Aug. 1 71 7.

Published " Considerations touching the Way to
suppress Popery " 1677
Bishop of St. Asaph 1680
Published ' 'Historical Account of Church Govern-
ment 1684
One of the seven bishops sent to the Tower, 8
June ; acquitted .... 30 June, 1688
Bishop of Lichfield, 1692; of Worcester . 1699

Lly'WELlyn, I.—III., princes of Wales :

I. h. about 980 ; acquired both North and South
Wales, 1015 . . . . assassinated, 1021

II. 6. about 1 170; married Agatha, daughter of
king John, 1203 ; invaded England, 1232-37 ;

made peace, 1238 . . . . . d. 1242
III. the great-grandson; 6. about 1224; frequent
wars with i)retender8 supported by England

;

made with England hard peace, 1279 ; betrayed
and slain 20 Nov. j 282

LoBAU, see Mouton.
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LoBB, Theophilus, M.D. polemical; h. ij

Aug. 1678; published "Treatise of the Small
Pox," 1 731; "Eational Method of Curing
Fevers," 1734; d. 19 May, 1763.

LoBECK, Christian August, G-erman philolo-

gist; b. 5 June, 1781 ;
published "Aglaopha-

mus; seu de Theologiae Mysticae Graecorum
Causis," 1829; d. 17 Feb. 1859.

LoBEiKA, see Loveira.

LoBEL, Matthias de, French physiological

botanist; h. 1538; published " Stirpium Ad-
versaria Nova, " 1570; d. 3 March, 1616.

LoBiNEAU, Guy Alexis, French Benedictine

historian; h. 1 666; published "Histoire de

Bretagne," 1 707; edited and completed Feli-

bien's " Histoire de Paris," 1725; d 3 June, 1727.

LoBO, Francisco Rodriguez, Portuguese poet

;

published " 0 Condestabre de Portugal," 1610;
" Corte na Aldea," 1619 ; d. about 1629.

LoBO, Jeronimo, Portuguese missionary; 1).

about 1595; travelled in India, Ethiopia, and
Abyssinia; published " Historia de Ethiopia,"

1659; d. 29 Jan. 1678.

LocATELLi, Luigi, Italian physician; wrote

"Theatrum Arcanorum Chymicorum;" pub-

lished 1648; d. 1637.

LocATELLi, Pietro, Italian violinist ; 6. 1693;
published "Concerti," 1731-50; d. 1764.

Lock, Matthew, musician; h. about 1630;
composed " Hymns and Anthems," 1666; music
for "Macbeth," 1672; for the "Tempest,"

1673; c^. 1677.

Locke, John, philosopher; 6. 29 Aug. 1632;
d. 28 Oct. 1704.
Accompanied Lord Shaftesbury, exiled to Holland 1683
Eeturned with William, Prince of Orange . 1688

Published " Essay on the Human Understanding,"
1690; " Epistola de Tolerantia," 1689; " Thoughts
concerning the Education of Children," 1693 ;

" Keasonableness of Christianity," 1695; "Two
Treatises of Government," 1690.

Locke, John, American geologist and physicist;

I. 29 Feb. 1792 ; d. lO July, 1856.

Locke, Joseph, "economical" railway engi-

neer; h. 1805; d. 18 Sept. i860.

LocKEK, Edward Hawke, miscellaneous

writer; h. 9 Oct. 1777 ;
secretary to Greenwich

hospital (afterwards resident commissioner),

1819-1844; d. 15 Oct. 1849.

LocKHAKT, John Gibson, Scotch poet and
novelist ; h. 1 794 ; auditor of the duchy of Lan-
caster ; married Sophia, daughter of Sir Walter
Scott, 1820; published "Spanish Ballads," 1823;
"Valerius," 182 1 ;

" Adam^Blair," 1822; "Re-
ginald Dalton," 1823; edited the "Quarterly
Review," 1825-53 ;

published " Life of Scott,"

March, 1837— Feb. 1838; d. 25 Nov. 1854.

LocKTER, Joseph Norman, astronomer ; 6. 1

7

May, 1836; suggested a method of observing

solar ecHpse phenomena at any time by means
of the spectroscope, Oct. 1866 ; made discoveries

by its means, 1868 ; edited " The Heavens," by
Guillemin, 1866; published "Lessons in Astro-

nomy," 1868.

Locke de Roissy, Jean Guillaume, baron,

French jurist; h. 20 March, 1758 ;
secretary of

the council of Ancients, 1795 ; of the council of

state, 1800; published "Legislation Frangaise,"

1801; "Esprit du Code Napoleon," 1807; "Esprit
du Code de Commerce," 1811-13; "Esprit du
Code de Procedure Civile," 1816; d 8 Dec. 1840.

LocusTA or LucusTA, a Roman poisoner

;

employed by Agrippina to kill Claudius, 54

;

and by Nero to kill Britannicus, 55 ; executed
by Galba, 68.

Lodge, Edmund, historian; h. 1756 ;
published

"Illustrations of British History," 1791 ;

" Portraits of Illustrious Persons of Great
Britain," 1821-34; d 16 June, 1839.

Lodge, Thomas, M.D. and dramatist ; h. about

1555; published " Catharos Diogenes," 1591 ;

"Wounds of Civil War," 1594; d. 1625.

Lodge, William, engraver; b. 4 July, 1649;
published " The Painter's Voyage of Italy,"

1679 ; d. Aug. 1689.

LcEWENKLAU (Leunclavius), Johann, German
scholar, historian, and jurist ; 6. 1533 ; d. 1593.
LoFFT, Capel, patron of Robert Bloomfield
and others; b. 14 Nov. 1751 ; d.26 May, 1824.

LcEWENSTERN, Isidore, Austrian archaeologist

;

b. 1807; devoted himself to deciphering Nine-
vite cuneiform inscriptions at Khorsabad, 1845 ;

published works on the subject, 1845-50

;

d. May, 1856.

LoFTUS, Dudley, Irish orientalist; b. 1618;
d. June, 1695.

Logan, John, Scotch minister, historian, and
poet; b. 1748; published Poems (" Ode to the

Cuckoo," &c.), 1781 ; "Elements of the Philo-

sophy of History," 1 781 ; d. 28 Dec. 1788.

Logan, Friedrich von, baron, German poet
;

b. 1 604 ;
published Poems under the name of

Golau, 1638 and 1654; d. 25 June, 1655.

LoGGAN, David, engraver; 6. 1635; d. 1693.

LOGIER, Johann Bernard, German musician

;

b. 9 Feb. 1777 ; invented the chiroplast (for the

piano and organ)
;
published an explanation of it,

1 816; a new system of musical science, 1827;
c?, 13 July, 1846.

Loir, Nicolas, French painter; b. 1624; d. 5
May, 1679.

LoiSEL, Antoine, French jurist; 6. 1536; pub-

lished "Traits de I'llniversitd de Paris," 1587

;

"Pontoise" (a history), 1 580; "Institutions

Coutumiferes" printed, 1607; d. 1617.

Lola Montes, (Maria Dolores Porris y
Montes), dancer and actress; b. between 18 18

and 1824; educated in India and London;
married to Captain Thomas James; after a

wandering life, captivated Louis I. king of

Bavaria, who declared her to be his best friend,

and presented her to his court, Aug. 1847 ;

compelled to retire from Munich by an insur-

rection against her, which caused the king's

abdication, 21 March, 1848; published her

Memoirs, 1850; d. in New York, 17 Jan. 186 1.
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Lollard, Walter, heretic ; said to have been

born in England, and burnt at Cologne, 1 322.

LoLLi, Antonio, Italian violinist; b. 1 733;
d. Sept. 1802.

LoLLiNi, Aloisio, Italian scholar and Latin

poet; b. 1557 ; d. i62S.
LoLME, Jean Louis de, Swiss publicist ; b. 1 740

;

lived in London by literary occupation many
years; returned to Geneva, 1775; published
" Constitution de I'Angleterre," 1 771 ; in

English, 1775 ; d. 16 July, 1806.

LoMAZZO, Giovanni Paolo, Italian painter;

b. 1538; published " Trattata della Pittura,"

1584; d. 1600.

Lombard, Jean Louis, French mathematician

;

b. 23 Aug. 1723; published Instructions for

the use of Artillery; predicted the rise of

Bonaparte, one of his pupils ; d. I April, 1 794.

Lombard, Lambert, Flemish poet, painter,

and architect, a promoter of the Kenaissance

;

b. 1506; d. 1565.

Lombard, Peter, "master of the Sentences,"

schoolman ; b. in Lombardy ; elected archbishop

of Paris, 1159; compiled Book of Sentences,

and wrote commentaries on the Psalms and
Gospels; d. about 1 164. His " Sententise

"

printed, 147 1.

Lombard, Theodore, French poet; 6. 21 July,

1699; published "La Peste de Marseille,"

1722 ; d. about 1770.

Lombard de Langres, Vincent, French poet

and dramatist ; b. about 1 765 ; his " Les Pretres

et les Rois" performed, 1793; d. 1803.

Lombardi, Italian sculptors

:

Alfonso, b. 1487 ; d. 1536.

Cristofano, an architect of Milan Cathedral, about

GiROLAMO, about 1560; employed in decorating the
Santa Casa at Loretto, about 1560.

Lombe, Sir Thomas, introdiiced the silk manu-
facture into England; set up workshops at

Derby, about 171 5; received a royal patent,

1 7 18; d. z Jan. 1739.
Lombez, P^re Ambroise de, French Capuchin

;

h. 20 March, 1708 ;
published " Lettres

Spirituelles sur la Paix Interieure," 1 769 ; d. 25
Oct. 1778.

LoMiiNiE de Brienne, French statesmen :

Henri Auguste, comte de ; b. 1595 : ambassador
in England, 1624 ; secretary of state, 1638 d. 1666

Henri Louis, comte de, son . . . .6. 1635
Secretary of state 1656

Became a monk ; entered the oratory . . 1667
Compelled to retire through dissipation . 1670
Lived licentiously in Germany ; recalled and
imprisoned 1673

Released, June, 1692 . . . d. 17 April, 1698
Etienne-Charles de, cardinal . . . b. 1727
Archbishop of Toulouse 1763
Dissolute himself

;
promoted ecclesiastical re-

forms ; beneficent to the poor during an epi-

demic 1774
Appointed chief of the council of finances, i May, 1787
Prime minister Aug. 1787
Obstinately opposed the parliament ; announced
a meeting of the states-general . 8 Aug. 1788

Resigned 28 Aug. 1788

Made cardinal Dec. 1788
Took oath to the constitution of the clergy as
bishop of Yonne .... 30 Jan. 1791

Arrested, 9 Nov. 1793 . . . d. 16 Feb. 1794
His brother and other relatives executed, 10 May, 1794
Lomi, Florentine painters

:

Baccio, about 1585.
AuRELio, nephew ; 6. 1556 ; d. 1622.

Orazio, (Gentileschi), b. 1563 ; d. 1646.

Artemisia, wife; 6. 1590; d. 1642.

Lomm, Josse van, (Jodocus Lommius), Dutch
physician

;
published " Observationes Medi-

cinales," 1560 ;
" De Curandis Febribus,"

1563.
LoMONOSSOV, Mikhail Vasilievitch, Eussian

poet and physicist; b. 171 1 ;
published an epic

poem on Peter the Great, a history of Hussia,

&c. ; d. 4 April, 1 765.

Londonderry, marquesses of

:

Robert Stewart, created baron Stewart, 1789 ;

viscount Castlereagh, 1795 ; earl of Londonderry,
1796; marquis, 22 Jan. 1816 . d. 8 April, 1821
Robert, the statesman ; b. 18 July, 1769 ; colo-

nial secretar}', 1807 ; duel with Mr Canning,
21 Sept. 1809; foreign secretary, 1812 ; repre-
sented Great Britain at Paris, 1814; marquis,
1821 . . . . (/.by suicide, 12 Aug. 1823
Charles William, half-brother, general; b. 18

May, 1778; served under Wellington in the
peninsular war ; published " Narrative of the
Peninsular War," 1828 . . d. i March, 1854

Long, Edward, writer; b. 23 Aug. 1734;
published "The Anti-Gallican," 1757; "His-
tory of Jamaica," 1774; "Letters on the
Colonies," 1775; ^- 13 March, 1813.

Long, George, scholar; b. iSoo; professor at
the university of Virginia, 1824; edited the
"Journal of Education," 1831-35 ; the "Penny
Cyclopaedia," 1832-46

;
(with Mr Porter),

" Geography of England and Wales," 1 850.
Long, John, traveller ; resided in Canada,

1 768-1 775 ;
published "Voyages and Travels

of an Indian Interpreter," 1 791.
Long, John St. John, medical empiric

;

b. 1798; condemned for manslaughter (of Miss
Cushin), 21 Aug. 1S30; acquitted of another
charge, 19 Feb. 1831 ; d. 4 July, 1834.
Long, Roger, astronomer; b. 2 Feb. 1680;

master of Pembroke college, Cambridge, 1733 ;

constructed a very large globe there
;
published

"Treatise on Astronomy," 1 742; d. 16 Dec. 1 770.
Long, Thomas, theologian ; b. 1621; published

" Calvinus Redivivus, " 1673; " History of the
Donatists," 1677 ;

" Unreasonableness of Sepa-
ration," 1681 ;

" History of Popish and Fana-
tical Plots," 1684; as a nonjuror, lost his liv-

ing, 1689; d. 1700.

"Longbeard," (Fitzosborne), William ; in-

cited the Londoners against Hubert, archbishop,
of Canterbury, the regent, I195

;
executed,

6 April, 1 196.

LoNGEPiERRE, Hilaire Bernard de Requeleyne,
baron de, French poet and scholar ; b. iS Oct.

1659; published translations of ^\jiacreon and
Sappho, 1684; "Bion," "Moschus," and "Theo-
critus," 1686; d. 30 March, 1721.
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Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth, American
poet and novelist; h. 27 Feb. 1807.
Travelled in Europe; professor of modern lan-
guages at Cambridge, U.S. . . . 1836-54
Published " Hyperion," 1839 ;

" Voices of the
Night," &c., 1840 ;

" Ballads and other Poems,"
1842 ;

" Spanish Student," 1843 ;
" Evangeline,"

1847; "Song of Hiawatha," 1855; "Courtship
of Miles Standish," 1858 ;

" Golden Legend,"
1862 ;

" New England Tragedies," 1868.

LoNGHi, or LuNGHi, Italian painters and en-

gravers :

Ltjca, b. 1507 d. 1580
Babbaba, wife. Francesco, son ; h. 1576

d. about 1610
PlETRO, h. 1702 d. 1762
Alessande,o, b. 1726 . . . . d. about 1790
Giuseppe, b. 1766 ; excellent engraver ; patron-
ised by Napoleon I d. 2 Jan. 1831

LoNGELAND, See Langcland.

LoNGELAND, John, bishop of Lincoln, and
confessor of Henry VIII. ; b. 1473 5 conse-

crated, 1520; as chancellor of Oxford, favoured
literature and study, 1533 ; cZ. 7 May, 1547.
LoNGiNUS, Dionysius Cassius, Greek philoso-

pher ; 6. about 213 ; termed a "living library,"

and "walking museum;" friend of Plotinus
and Origen; became counsellor of Zenobia,

queen of Palmyra, and urged her to become
independent of the Romans, 267 ; executed by
Aurelian, whea he captured Palmyra, 273.

LONGLEY, Charles Thomas, archbishop of

Canterbury ; b. 28 July, 1 794 ; head-master of

Harrow School, 1829; bishop of Ripen, 1836;
of Durham, 1856 ;

archbishop of York, i860;
of Canterbury, 1862 ; d. 2*] Oct. 1868.

LoNGOLius, see Longueil.

LoNGOMONTANUS (Longberg), Christian Se-

verinus, Danish astronomer; b. 4 Oct. 1562 ;

pupil and assistant of Tycho Brahe, 1 588,

et seq. ; professor at Copenhagen, 1605; pub-
lished "Astronomia Danica," 1622; d. 8 Oct.

1647.
Longstreet, James, American general

;

b. about 1821 ;
distinguished himself in Mexi-

can war, 1846-47; in the civil war (under
Lee), 1861-64.

Longueil (Longolius), Christophe de, Bel-

gian scholar and Latinist; b. 1490; travelled

through Europe ; settled with cardinal Pole,

1 5 18; wrote "Ad Lutheranos jam damnatos
Oratio," printed, 1529 ; d. 1 1 Sept. 1522.

Longueil (Longolius), Gilbert de, Dutch
scholar and physician; b. 1507; became a
Lutheran

;
published " Lexicon Grseco-Lati-

num auctura," 1533; d. 30 May, 1543.
Longuerue, Louis du Tour, abb^ de, French

scholar and theologian; b. 6 Jan. 1 652; de-

voted his life to study
;

published " Traits

touchant la Transubstantiation," 1686 ; d. 22
Nov. 1733.
Longueval, Jacques, French Jesuit; b. 18

March, 1680; published " Traits du Schisme,

"

1718; "Dissertation sur les Miracles," 1730;
d. II Jan. 1735.

Longueville, Edme Paul Marcellin, French
Hellenist; b. 24 June, 1785; published " Cours
de Thames Grecs," 1825-33; 5 Jan. 1855.
Longueville family :

Henri d'Orleans, due de, French general ; b. 27
April, 1595 ; governor of Picardy while very
young ; of Normandy 1619
Commanded against the Spaniards successfully,
1636-42 d. II May, 1663

His second wife, Anne GeneviJive de Bour-
bon, sister of the great Conde ; b. 29 Aug. 1619;
married 2 June, 1642
Attacked by her husband's mistress, Mad. de
Montbazon ; took great part in the politics of
the time ; a widow ; retired from the world

;

named "Mere de I'Eglise," 1642 d. 15 April, 1679
Her son, Charles, b. 28 Jan. 1640; killed at the
passage of the Rhine 1672
Longus, Greek sophist ; wrote Pastorals

concerning Daphnis and Chloe
; /. 4th or 5th

century.

LoNi, or LoMi, Alessandro, Florentine pain-
ter

;
pupil of C. Dolci ; b. 1655 ; d. 1702.

Lonicer, German scholars :

JOHANN b. 1499
Taught at Marburg 1527
Completed Melanchthon's Greek and Latin.Lexi-
con d. 20 June, 1569

Adam, son;^6. 10 Oct. 1528 ; published "Botani-
con," 1540; "Naturalis Historia," 1551-5

d. 19 May, 1586
Philipp, brother, historian; published "Thea-
trum Historicum;" " Chronicon Turcorum,"
1537 d. so July, 1599

LooMis, Elias, American mathematician and
astronomer ; b. 7 Aug, 1811

;
published "Prac-

tical Astronomy," 1855; "Recent Progress of

Astronomy," 1850 and 1856.

Loon, Gerard van, Dutch antiquary; pub-
lished, in Dutch, " Medallic History of the
Netherlands," 1723-31,

Loon, Theodor van, Belgian painter ; b. 1629

;

d. about 1678.

Loos (Callidius), Comelis, Dutch theolo-

gian ; b. about 1 546 ;
persecuted for upholding

magic; d. 3 Feb. 1595,
LoosjES, Adrian, Dutch poet and novelist

;

b. 13 May, 1761 ; d. 25 Feb. 1818.

Lope de Rueda, popular Spanish dramatist

;

published "Comedies," 1567.
Lope, Felix de Vega Carpio, Spanish poet

;

b. 25 Nov. 1562;. entered the army, 1577;
after a dissolute life, became a monk, but con-

tinued to write plays, 1609; his works pub-
lished, 1609-47 ; cZ. 25 Aug. 1638.

Lopes, Fernao, Portuguese chronicler, b. about

1380; his " Cronica del rey Pedro I.," printed

1760; d. 1449.
Lopez, Narcisso, American adventurer; b. in

Venezuela, 1799 ;
fought in the war of inde-

pendence, 1 8 14, et seq.; went to Spain; be-

came governor of Madrid, and a senator ; went
to Cuba, and sympathised in the movement for

union with the United States ; headed three

unsuccessful American expeditions against

Cuba, 1849 ;
May, 1850 ;

captured and exe-

cuted, I Sept. 1 85 1.
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LoREDANO, Giovan Francesco, Italian writer
;

h. 28 Feb. 1606; published " G-li Scherzi Geni-
ali," 1632; " Istoria de' Lusignani," 1647 ;

d. 13 Aug. 1661.

LoRENZ, Jean Michel, French historian ; h.

31 May, 1723; published "Summa Historise

Gallo-Francicse," 1790-93 ; d. 2 April, 1801.

LoRENZETTi, Siennese painters : Ambrogio
;

h. 1277; d. 1360. PiETRO, brother
; 1327-55.

LORENZINI, Lorenzo, Florentine geometer

;

h. 1652 ;
imprisoned twenty years for helping

the sons of the grand-duke to correspond with
their mother at Paris ; his " Exercitatio Geo-
metrica," published 1721 ; d. 24 April, 1721.

LoRENZiNi, Francesco Maria, Roman poet ; l.

II Oct. 1680; d. 14 June, 1743;
LORET, Jean, French journalist

;
published a

journal in rhyme, (entitled " Muse Historique,"

1655), 1650-65; d. 1665.

LoRGNA, Antonio Maria, Italian mathemati-
cian and physicist ; h. 1 730 ; founder and first

president of the Italian Society of Sciences,

1782; d. 28 June, 1796.
LoRiNi, Bonainto, Italian military engineer

;

employed in Spain, France, and Venice
;
pub-

lished "Le Fortificatione," 1597.
LoRiOT, Antoine Joseph, French mechanician

;

&. 1716; invented lifting apparatus, 1767; a
new decorative cement, 1774; d. g Dec. 1782.
LoRME, see Delorme.

Lorraine, see Gelee and Guise.

LoRRis, Guillaume de, French poet ; one of the

authors of the "Roman de la Rose," ci.about 1260.

Lorry, Anne Charles, French physician ; h.

10 Oct. 1726; published "Essai sur les Ali-

ments," 1757 ; "De Melancholia," 1765 ; d.

18 Sept. 1783.
Lorry, Paul Charles (brother), French priest

;

h. 18 Dec. 1 7 19; published "Essai sur le Ma-
nage," 1760; d. 6 Nov. 1766.

LoRTZiNG, Albrecht August, German musical
composer ; h. 23 Oct. 1803 ; d. 20 Jan. 1 85 1.

Losana, Matteo, Italian priest and natura-

list ; h. 1738; published "Recherches Ento-
mologiques," 1810; d. 2 Dec. 1833.

LoTEN or LooTEN, Jan or Jacob, Dutch
painter ; came to England ; d. 1 68 1.

LoTHAiRE I.—III., emperors of the West

:

I. , son of Louis I. ; b. 796 ; made governor of Ba-
varia 814
Colleague of his father 817
Crowned emperor by the Pope . 5 April, 823
Helped to depose his father, 830 ; imprisoned
him" 833 ; released him .... 834

Divided the empire with Charles the Bald . 839
Sole emperor at the death of his father 20 June, 840
Allied with Pepin II. against Charles the Bald
and Louis the German ; defeated at Fontenai

25 June, 841
Held a conference with his brothers at Mersen 847
Divided his states among his sons d. 28 Sept. 855

II. , son ; h. about 825 ; at his father's death re-

ceived "Lotharii Kegnum" (Lorraine), 855;
helped his brother, Louis of Italy, against the
Saracens, 869 d. 8 Aug. 869

LOU

III. or II. ; b. 1075 ; duke of Saxony, 1106 ; elected
emperor Aug. 11 25
Opposed by Frederick of Suabia ; received his
submission, March, 1135; his authority re-

cognised in Italy, 11 36 . . . d. 3Dec. 1137

LoTHAiRE, king of France, son of Louis IV.

;

h. 941 ; associated with his father, 952 ; suc-

ceeded him (under tutelage of Hugh Capet),

954 ; defeated the invasion of the Emperor
Otho II., 978 ;

gave up Lorraine to him, 980 ;

d. 2 March, 986.

LoTHAiRE, son of Hugh, king of Italy ; asso-

ciated with him, 931 ; made nominal king by
Berenger, 945 ; d. 950.
LoTiCH, Peter, German reformer; &, 1501 ;

abbot of Schluchtern, 1534; founded a school

for the reformed theology there, 1542; d. 7
Sept. 1567.
LoTiCH, German Latin poets :

Peter, b. 2 Nov. 1528 ; his " Poemata" published
1561 rf. 2 or 7 Nov. 1560.
JoHANN Peter, grand nephew, physician ; b. 8
March, 1598^ published "Vade-mecum," 1625;
"Poemata," 1640; " Gynaecologia " (defence of
women), 1630 d. 1669

Lotto, Lorenzo, Venetian painter; d. after

1554.
Loudon, John Claudius, Scotch botanist and

horticulturist; h. 8 April, 1783; d. 14 Dec.

1843.
Established an agricultural school at Tew, Ox-
fordshire, about 1806-12
Published " Encyclopaedia of Gardening," 1822;
of Agriculture, 1825; of Plants, 1829; of Cot-
tage, Farm, and Villa Architecture, 1832 ;

" Ar-
boretum et Fruticetum Britannicum" . . 1838
Edited "Gardener's Magazine," 1826-43; "Maga-
zine of Natural History," 1829-36 ; Architectural
Magazine, 1834-38 ; "Suburban Gardener" 1836-40

Loudon, Jane, novelist ; h. (Webb) 1800
;

published "The Mummy," 1827 ; married J.

C. Loudon, the horticulturist (and became his

indefatigable assistant in his work) 1831 ;
pub-

lished "Botany for Ladies," 1842; "Ladies'
Flower-Garden," &c. ; d. 13 July, 1858.

Lough, John Graham, self-taught sculptor

;

h. about 1804; exhibited "Death of Tumus,"
1826; "Milo," 1827.

Louis, St., see Louis IX. of France.

Louis I., II., kings of Bavaria

:

I. (son of Maximilian Joseph, duke of Deux-
ponts, who became elector of Bavaria, 1799 ;

king, Dec. 1805); b. 25 Aug. 1786; succeeded
his father 13 Oct. 1825
Warmly supported Greek independence . . 1826
Erected many buildings in Munich ; founded
the "NValhalla, 18 Oct. 1830 ; inaugurated, 18 Oct. 1842
Began to check liberty of the press, and support
the ultramontane clergy . . . 1830, cfacg.

Enthralled by Lola Montds, 1846-47; compelled
to dismiss her 1840
Refused political reforms ; abdicated, 20 March, 1848
Published " Poems," 1829-39

d. at Nice, 29 Feb. 1868
II. Grandson, b. 25 Aug. 1845 ; succeeded his

father, Maximilian II. . . 10 March, 1864

Louis L, II., kings of Etruria :

I. son of Ferdinand, duke of Parma ; b. 5 July,

1773 ; made king, 21 March, tBox d. 27 May, 1803

Y
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II. Charles Louis, son ; b. 22 Dec. 1799 : suc-
ceeded his father, May, 1803 ; deprived, 10 Dec.
1807 ; became duke of Lucca, 13 March, 1824 ;

of Parma (as Charles II.), Dec. 1847 ; abdicated
14 March, 1849

Louis L, II., counts of Flanders and Nevers :

I. 6. about 1304 ; exacting and tyrannical; caused
a rebellion ; by the aid of the French, defeated
the Flemings at Cassel, 23 Aug. 1328 ; took cruel
vengeance ; killed at Cressy . . 26 Aug. 1346

II. de Male; son; b. 25 Nov. 1330; provoked a
rebellion ; by the help of the French, defeated
Philip Artaveld, regent of Flanders, at Eos-
becque, 27 Nov. 1382 . . . d g Jan. 1384

Louis I.—XVIII., kings of France :

I. Le Debonnaire, son of Charlemagne . b. 778
Crowned as his colleague .... 813
Succeeded as emperor . . . .28 Jan. 814
Divided his states among his sons ; making
Lothaire his colleague in the empire .

Caused Bernard, king of Italy, to be executed
Married Judith, a Bavarian ....
Made Lothaire, king of Italy, 829, and Louis,
king of Bavaria
Deposed by his sons ; restored by Louis
During-fresh rebellions . . . c?. 20 June, 840

II. The Stammerer, son of Charles the Bald

;

b. I Nov. 846
King of Aquitaine 867
Succeeded his father, 6 Oct. 877 . d. 10 April 879

III. son of Louis II. .... 6. about 864
King 10 April, 879
Defeated the Northmen ; divided the empire
with Carloman, 880 . . d. about 5 Aug. 882

IV. D'Outremer, son of Charles the Simple 6. 921
Lived in England after his father's deposition 922
Eecalled to succeed Raoul ; crowned 19 June, 936
War with Hugh the Great .... 938
Helped by his uncle, Athelstan, king of England

;

peace with Hugh 942

817
817
819

821

830

Endeavoured to seize Normandy
Taken prisoner
Lost nearly all his territories ; d.

from his horse
v. Le Faineant, son of Lothaire
Succeeded him, March, 986 ; d.

poison
VI. Le Gros, son of PhiUp I.

Succeeded his father
War with Henry I. of England
Espoused the cause of William of Normandy
against his uncle, Henry I. ; defeated by Henry
at Brenneville .... 20 Aug.
Peace of Gisors
Another war; the oriflamme first used as a
royal standard, 1125 . . . d. i Aug.

VII. Le Jeune, son b.

Succeeded his father . . . . .

Went to the Holy Land ....
Failed
Captured on his return by the Greeks, but
rescued by the Sicilian fleet....
Divorced from Eleanor of Guienne, (afterwards
married to Henry Plantagenet) . 18 March, 11 52
War with Henry 11. in Normandy, 1159 ; peace 1161
Supported Henry's sons against the father, 1173 ;

peace 29 Sept. 11 74
Supported Becket against Henry; war, 1167;
peace of Montmirail .... 6 Jan. 1169
A pilgrim at the tomb of St. Thomas at Canter-
bury, 1179 rf. 18 Sept. 1 1 80

VIII. Coeur de Lion, son of Philip II. ; b. 5 Sept. 11 87
Invaded England, to aid the barons against
John 1216
Defeated at Lincoln ... 20 May, 121

7

Made peace with Henry III. . 20 Sept. 121

7

Succeeded his father ... 14 July, 1223
d. during a crusade against Eaymond of Tou-
louse 8 Nov. 1226

• 943-44

945
from a fall

. 10 Sept. 954
. b. 966

probably by
. 21 May, 987

. b. 1078
. 3 Aug. 1 108

1109-13

"37
1119

1137
1147
1148

1149

IX. St. Louis, son . . , . &. 25 April, 121

5

Succeeded his father 1226
Made peace with Eaymond of Toulouse . 1228
Defeated the comte de la Marche, aided by
Henry III. of England, at Taillebourg and
Saintes 21, 22 July, 1242
Truce between him and Henry III. . . 1243
Vowed to go on a crusade .... 1244,

Sailed on the crusade . . . 12 June,' 1248
Landed in Egypt ; took Damietta . 5 June, 1249
Defeated ; he and his army taken prisoners at

Mansourah 8 Feb. 1250
Ransomed, by surrender of Damietta, and pay-
ment of 40,000 crowns .... May, 1250
Went to Palestine ; repaired Joppa, &c. . 1250-54
Returned to France 1254
Made peace with England at Abbeville, . 1259
Umpire between Henry III. and his barons ;

his award rejected .... 1263-64
Again assumed the cross .... 1267
Suppressed the wager of battle, private wars,
&c., by decree 1269
Landed at Tunis, 17 July; the plague in his

army d. 2$ Aug. 1270

X. Le Hutin, son of Philip IV. . b. 4 Oct. 1289
Became count of Champagne and Brie, and king
of Navarre ; crowned . . . . i Oct. 1 308

Succeeded his father . . . .29 Nov. 1314
Permitted his serfs to buy their freedom . 1315

d. about 5 June, 1316

XI. son of Charles VII. . . . 6. 3 July, 1423
Joined the dukes of Bourbon, AlenQon, and
others against his father's government . 1439
Submitted 1440
New quarrel with his father .... 1445
Succeeded his father, who starved himself for

fear of poison .... 22 July, 1461
Made treaty of Conflans with the nobles, "the
league for the public good" ... 5 Oct. 1465
Seized Normandy (ceded to his brother) Jan. 1466
His rash visit to Charles of Burgundy at Peronne,

10-14 Oct. 1468
Imprisoned the cardinal de Balue, his counsellor,

1469-81

Assisted Warwick and the Lancastrians against

Edward IV. of England .... 1470
War with Charles the Bold, duke of Burgundy,
who declared himself independent . . 1471
Allied with the Swiss against Charles, Oct.

;

Seized Anjou 1474
Met Edward IV. at Amiens, 29 Aug. ; made
peace with England at Pequigny . . . 1475
Acquired part of Burgundy after the death of

Charles at Nancy 5 Jan. 1477
d. 30 Aug. 1483

XII. Le Pgre du Peuple, son of Charles, duke of

Orleans b. 1462
Formed a coalition against Anne de Beaujeu,
sister of Charles VIIL, and regent . . 1484
Defeated and imprisoned .... 1487
Released 1491
Succeeded Charles .... 7 April, 1498
Divorced his wife, Jeanne . . . 17 Dec. 1498
Married Anne, duchess of Burgundy . 7 Jan. 1499
Allied with Venice ; invaded Italy ; entered
Milan 6 Oct. 1499
His general, the duke of Nemours, aided by the

Spaniards, conquered Naples . . . 1501

His army defeated by the Spaniards at Cerignola,
28 April, 1503

Peace with Spain 1505

Severely chastised Genoa for a revolt . . 1507

Joined the league of Cambray against Venice,
Dec. 1508

Crossed the Alps with an army; defeated the

Venetians at Agnadello . . .14 May, 1509

War with the pope Julius II. ; the papal army
defeated 21 May, 151

1

Excommunicated by the pope . 21 July, 1512
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1601

[610

Alliance with Venice, 24 March ; his army de-

feated at Novara, (Italy lost to France), 6 June, 1513
War with England ; Henry VIII. victorious at

Guinegate 16 Aug. 151

3

Death of his queen, 9 Jan. ; signed a truce with
Rome, Spain, and England, 7 Aug. ; married
Mary, sister of Henry VIII.... 9 Oct. 1514

d. 1 Jan. 1515
XIII. son of Henry IV., and Marie de Medicis ;

b. 27 Sept.

Succeeded at his father's assassination, his

mother regent 14 May,
Married Anne of Austria, daughter of Philip
III. of Spain 25 Oct. 1615
Favoured Albert de Luj-nes ; his predecessor,
Concini, marechal d'Ancre, put to death, April, 1617
Quarrelled with his mother ; reconciled by
Richelieu 1619
Subject to Richelieu become prime minister, 1624
Made peace with the protestants ; granted tolera-

tion by the pacification of Nismes . 14 July, 1629
(His mother, d. 3 July ; Richelieu , d. 4 Dec. 1642)

tZ. 14 May, 1643
XIV. Dieu-donne, le Grand . . 6. 16 Sept. 1638
Succeeded his father, Louis XIII., (his mother
regent, and Cardinal Mazarine minister),

14 May, 1643
Declared of age ; released the princes of Conde
and others (imprisoned by Mazarine, 1650) 1651
Recalled Mazarine from exile, 1652 ; again min-
ister ;

(lie ended tlie wars of the Fronde) . 1653
Married Maria Theresa of Spain, (after the peace
of the Pyrenees, 1659) . . . .9 June, 1660
Ruled alone after the death of Mazarine, 9 March,
1661 ; made Colbert controller of the finances 1661

Bought Dunkirk of Cliarles II. . .27 Nov. 1662
Quarrelled with the pope, respecting an insult

to the due de Crequi, ambassador . . 1662-64
Promoted arts and manufactures . . 1664, et seq.

Founded the Academic des Sciences . . j666
Claimed and seized the Spanisli Netherlands 1667
Concluded peace of Aix-la-Chapelle, (retaining

conquests) 2 May, 1668
Intrigued in England ; bribed Charles II. and
his ministers 1670

Seized Lorraine, Sept. ; compelled the Algerines
to surrender French captives . . . 1670

Fortified the Netherlands (by Vauban) . . 1671
United with England against Holland . . 1671
Invaded Holland ; conquered Utrecht, Guelder-
land, &;c. 1672
Firmly resisted by the statdholder, supported by
the emperor and others .... 1672-73
Captured Maestricht, i July; retreated, aban-
doning all liis conquests .... 1673
Conquered Franche Comte .... 1674
Ordered invasion of Sicily .... 1676
After chequered fortune in war concluded the
peace of Nimeguen . 10 Aug. 1678—5 Feb. 1679
Seized Strasburg .... 30 Sept. 1680
Lost his queen, 30 July ; Madame de Maintenon,
his mistress 1683

Seized Luxemburg, &c. ; acquired it and Stras-

burg by the treaty of Ratisbon . . . 1684
^larried Madame de Maintenon privately . 1685
Revoked tlie edict of Nantes, (expatriating fifty

thousand protestants) . . . .22 Oct. 1685
Quarrelled with pope Innocent XL, respecting
the privileges of his ambassador at Rome . 1687-88

Convention with James II. of England, 1688 ;

received him an exile .... Jan.
Renewed the war ; conquered the cities on the
Rhine, 1688 ; lost his conquests ; submitted to
the pope, 1689 ; restored Avignon to him .

Threatened to invade England; his fleet de-
stroyed at La Hogue . . . .19 May,
Concluded the peace of Ryswick . . 20 Sept.

Supported the claim of his grandson Philip to

the throne of Spain, (began the war of the suc-

cession) Nov. 1700

C689

1690

1692

1697

Recognised James II. 's son as James III. Sept. 1701
War declared by Holland, &c. . . May, 1702
His army victorious in Germany . . . 1703
Many battles ; defeated by Marlborough at
Blenheim 2 (13) Aug. 1704
Lost his only son, Louis . . 14 April, 1712
Concluded peace of Utrecht (with England and
allies) II April, 1713
Accepted the bull " Unigenitus," 15 Feb., con-
cluded peace of Rastadt (with the emperor), 6

IMarch, 1714 d. 1 Sept. 1715
Mistresses ; Louise de la Baume, duchesse de La
VaUifire, 1663-74 ; Madame de Montespan,
1674-83 ; Madame Scarron, marquise de Mainte-
non, 1683-1715.

XV. , Le Bien Aime ; b. 15 Feb. 1710 ; succeeded
his great grandfather, Louis XIV. (the duke of
Orleans regent, cardinal Dubois, minister)

I Sept. 1715
Assumed the government . . . 22 Feb. 1723
Married Maria Leczinski, daughter of Stanislas,
late king of Poland . . . .4 Sept. 1725
Made cardinal de Fleury, prime minister, who
ruled ably and wisely ten years . . . 1726
Made war to restore Stanislas . . . 1733
Unsuccessful ; gave him Lorraine and Bar . 1735
Supported the elector of Bavaria claiming [the

empire 1741
Declared war against England, Germany, and
Holland ; headed the army invading the
Netherlands 1744
Concluded the peace of Aix-la-Chapelle 18 Oct. 1748
Began the seven years' war . . . May, 1756
Escaped assassination by Damiens . 5 Jan. 1757
Promoted the " Family compact " of the Bour-
bons, concluded .... 15 Aug. 1761
Signed the peace of Paris (Canada lost) 10 Feb. 1763
Seized Avignon, and the Venaissin . . 1768
Demanded the suppression of the Jesuits . 1769
Banished the parliament of I'aris ; took other
arbitrary measures, 1771 ; d. of small pox,

10 Slay, 1774
Principal Mistresses: ftermed Cotillon I. II. I II.

,
by

Frederick of Prussia), Duches.se de Chateauroux,
d. 8 Dec. 1744 ; Marquise de Pompadour, d. 15
April, 1764 ; Madame Du Barry, executed,

7 Dec. 1793.

XVI. Auguste, due de Berry, third son of Louis,
Daupliin, son of Louis XV. . b. 23 Aug. 1754

Married Maria Antoinetta of Austria . 16 May, 1770
Succeeded his grandfather, Louis XV. 10 May, 1774
Supported the reforms of his financial minister,
Turgot 1774
Controlled by the nobility, «S:c. ; replaced him, by
Necker 1776
Recognised the imlependence of the British

colonies in North America, 6 Feb. ; declared
war with England . . . 13 March, 1778
Dismissed Necker ; replaced him by Calonne,

May, 1 78

1

Made peace with England . . 3 Sept. 1783
Troubled by the "Diamond Necklace" afl"air ;

mediated between (Jerman and Holland; and
granted civil rights to the protestants . . 1785
Signed commercial treaty with England, 26 Sept. 1786
Held the first assembly of notables . 22 Feb. 1787
T)ismi.ssed Calonne ... 8 April, 1787
Exiled the parliament of Paris to Troyes for re-

fusing to register his edicts, 15 Aug. ; recalled it,

20 Sept. ; abolished torture . . . 15 Feb. 1788
Recalled Necker 27 Aug. 1788
Convoked the States-general . . 23 Sept. 1788
Held the second assembly of notables . 6 Nov. 1788
Commanded the national assembly to separate ;

it refused 23 June, 1789
His guards at Versailles massacred . 6 Oct. 1789
Swore fidelity to the new constitution Feb. 1790
Assented to the civil constitution of the church,

26 Dec. I7QO
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Flel with his family, 20 June ; stopped at
Varennes, 21 June ; brought back to Paris, 25
June ; accepted the modified constitution,

13 Sept. 1791
His palace the Tuileries stormed by the mob, 10

Aug. ; he and his family imprisoned in the
Temple 13 Axig. 1792
Deposed and a republic inaugurated . 21 Sept. 1792
His trial decreed by the Convention . 3 Dec. 1792
Condemned to death, 18 Jan. ; executed 21 Jan. 1793
XVII.

,
Charles, son of Louis XVI. b. 27 March, 1785

Proclaimed king by the royalists and recognised
by European sovereigns, Jan. ; resided in the
Temple ; separated from his mother, 3 July ;

roughly used by his keeper, Simon, a shoe-
maker July—Dec. 1793
In solitary confinement . . . Jan.—July, 1794
After much ill usage and neglect . d. 8 June, 1795
XVIII. Stanislas Xavier, comte de Provence,

fourth son of Louis, dauphin, son of Louis XV.
b. 17 Nov. 1755

Published anonymously, "Les Mannequins"
(attacking Maiu-epas and Turgot) . April, 1776
Occupied himself much with literature 1777-86
Helped to overthrow Calonne . April, 1787
Fled from Paris .... June, 1791
Eesided some time in Westphalia as comte de
Lille 1792
Proclaimed Louis XVII. . . . Jan. 1793
Recognised as Louis XVIII. , , . June, 1795
Expelled from Verona ; narrowly escaped assas-
sination at Dillingen . . . 19 July, 1796

Befused to sell his rights to the throne to the
first consul, Bonaparte . . .28 March, 1803
Denied an asylum on the continent ; came to
England (resided at Hartwell) . 6 Oct. 1807
Addressed a manifesto to the French people,
I Jan. ; landed at Calais . . 24 April, 1814

Published the "Declaration of St. Ouen," pro-
mising a free constitution, 2 May ; entered
Paris 3 May, 1814
Granted a constitutional charter, 4 June; fled to
LiUe, in Belgium, on the advance of Napoleon

23 March, 1815
Issued a proclamation at Ghent . 14 April, 1815
Eeturned to France, 24 June ; re-entered Paris,

8 July, 1 815
Dismissed the ministers, Talleyrand and Fouche

;

appointed the due de Eichelieu . . Sept. 1815
Appointed the Decazes ministry . 19 Nov. 1819
His nephew, the due de Berry, assassinated by
Louvel 13 Feb. 1820
Appointed Richelieu minister again 25 Feb. 1820
Sent his adhesion to the congress at Laybach,
3 Dec. ; appointed the Villele ministry, 14 Dec. 1821
Consented to the invasion of Spain by the due
dAngoulgme, 7 April, 1823 . . d. 16 Sept. 1824

Louis Philippe, king of France, son of Louis
Philippe Joseph ("Egalit^"), duke of Orleans;

b. 6 Oct, 1773 ; d. 26 Aug, 1850.
Educated by Madame de Genlis . . . 1781
Due de Chartres 1785
Entered the army June, 1791
Distinguished himself at Jemappes 6 Nov. 1792
With Dumouriez, fled to the Austrian camp

4 April, 1793
Became duke of Orleans after his father's execu-
tion 6 Nov. 1793
During his exile, visited Switzerland, Denmark,
and Sweden, 1793-96 ; North America . 1796
Recognised Louis XVIII. , and reconciled . 1799
Settled at Twickenham, near London, with his
brothers 1800

Lost his brothers; the due de Montpensier, Jan.
1807 ; the comte de Beaujolais . June, 1808

Married Maria Amelia of Naples, at Palermo
25 Nov. 1809

Presented himself to Louis XVIII. ; made lieu-

tenant-general . . . . 17 May, 1 814

Endeavoured in vain to check the advance of
Napoleon, March ; retired again to England

24 March, 1815
Returned to Paris at his fall . . 29 July, 1815
Compelled to return to England through political
jealousy Oct. 181

5

Permitted to return to France . . Feb. 1817
Made lieiitenant-general of the kingdom after
the "Three Days'" revolution . 31 July, 1830
Elected king of the French, 7 Aug. ; swore fidelity

to the amended charter . . o Aug. 1830
Appointed Dupont, Guizot, Laffitte, and others,
ministers n Aug. 1830

Laffitte* prime minister . . , Nov. 1830
Refused to ratify the election of his son, the due
de Nemours, as king of the Belgians 17 Feb. 1831
Appointed Casimir Perrier, minister 13 March, 1831
His daughter, Louise, married to Leopold, king
of the Belgians . . . 9 Aug. 1832
Appointed Soult minister (with Guizot, Thiers,
&c.) II Oct. 1832
Escaped assassination ... 19 Nov. 1832
Appointed marshal Mortier minister (with Gui-
zot, Thiers, &c.) .... Nov. 1834
Appointed due de Broglie minister 20 Feb. 1835
Escaped assassination by Fieschi . 28 July, 1835

By Alibaud 25 Jime, 1836
Appointed Thiers minister . . 22 Feb. 1836
Mole minister 6 Sept. 1836
Escaped assassination by Meunier , 27 Dec. 1836
Appointed Soult minister . . 10 May, 1839
Thiers minister . , . . i March, 1839
Soult again minister (Guizot foreign minister)

29 Oct. 1840
Agreed to convention, signed at London, respect-
ing the East 13 July, 1 84

1

Lost his son, the duke of Orleans, by a fall

13 July, 1842
Visited by queen Victoria at Chateau d'Eu

2 Sept. 1843
Came to England Oct. 1844
Visited again by queen Victoria , . 8 Sept. 1845
Escaped assassination by Lecomte, 16 April ; by
Joseph Henri 29 July, 1846
His son, the due de Montpensier, married to the
queen of Spain's sister . . . .10 Oct. 1846
Appointed Guizot minister, Sept. 1847 ; who re-

signed 22 Feb. 1848
Abdicated ; a reirablic proclaimed . . 24 Feb. 1848
Arrived in England .... 3 March, 1848
Settled at Claremont, 4 March, 1848

d. there, 26 Aug. 1850

Louis Napoleon, see'Napoleon HI.
Louis, dauphins of France

:

Eldest son of Louis XIV., and grandfather of

Louis XV. ; 6. i Nov. 1661 ; opposed to study ;

Bossuet his tutor : for him were edited the
Delphin Classics ; married Maria Christina of
Bavaria, 1679 ; distinguished himself in the
campaigns of 1684-92; d. of small-pox 14 April, 1711
Son of Louis XV., and father of Louis XVI. ; b.

4 Sept. 1729 ; distinguished himself at Fontenoy,
30 April, 1745 ; vainly endeavoured to reform
the government ; d. 20 Dec. 1765.

Louis of Aragon, king of Italy ; h. 4 FeU
1338 ; succeeded his father, Peter II., 8 Aug
1342 ; his mother an able regent ; d. Oct.

1355-

Louis I,, II,, kings of Hungary :

L, the Great b. s March, 1326

Succeeded his father, Charobert . . . 1342
Subdued the Croats 1345
Invaded Naples to avenge the murder of his

brother Andrew ; seized the kingdom
_

. 1348
Elected successor to his uncle, Casimir III.,

king of Poland, 8 Nov. 1370 . d. 12 Sept. 1382
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II., son of Ladislas VI. or VII. , b. i May, 1506
Succeeded his father . . . 13 March, 1516
His ministers provoked war with the sul-

tan, Soliman II., by mutilating his ambassa-
dors 1521

His army defeated, and himself drowned, at
Mohacz 29 Aug. 1526

Louis I.—V., emperors of Germany or Italy:

I. , see /. of France.

II. , son of Lothaire ; 6. about 822 ; succeeded
him, 855 : quarrelled with the popes, and Italy

d. 12 Aug. 875
III. , the Blind, grandson of Louis II. ; crowned
emperor by the pope Benedict IV., 890 . d. 929

IV. , the Child, last of the Carlovingians ; b. 893 ;

succeeded his father, Arnulph, Jan. 900 ; de-
feated by the Hungarians, 907, 910 . . d. 911

v., the Bavarian b. 1287
Elected emperor 20 Oct. 1314
Captured his rival, Frederick , of Austria, at
Miihldorf 28 Sept. 1322
Made peace with him .... Sept. 1325
Entered Italy to assist the Ghibelines ; arrested
the Visconti at Milan 1327
Crowned at Rome .... 17 Jan. 1328
Quarrelled with pope Benedict XIT. ; excom-
municated ; denied his authority in Germany 1338
Opposed by Clement VI., who promoted the
election of Charles of Moravia, as emperor, 10
July, 1346 d.ii Oct. 1347

Louis L—IV., kings of Germany

:

I. Le Germanique, king of Germany, son of
Louis I. of France b. 806
Made governor of Bavaria 817
Rebelled against his father . . . 838-40
Acquired part of Germany 843
Subdued the Wends 845
Convoked the council of Mentz, to defend eccle-
siastics against usurpation of their property . 847
Called into France by the nobles, against Charles
the Bald, 858 : retreated 859
Divided his states among his sons . . . 865
Obtained part of Lorraine by treaty of Mersen . 870

d. 28 Aug. 876
II. emperor.
III. son of Louis le Germanique ; received Fran-
conia at the division of the states by his
father 865
AVarrred much with his relatives; suffered by
Norman invasions . . . . d. \% Jan. 882

IV. emperor.

Louis, kings of Naples

:

Louis of Tarento 6. 1320
Married his cousin, Jane, queen of Naples, after
the murder of her husband, Andrew of Hun-
gary (18 Sept. 1345) .... 20 Aug. 1346
Fled to Provence at the approach of Louis of
Hungary 1348
Crowned king 27 May, 1352
Much opposed by the nobles . d. 25 May, 1362

I. son of John, king of France . b. 23 July, 1339
Adopted as successor by Jane I. of Naples . 1380
Crowned by the pope 1382
Invaded Naples, but successfully opposed by
Charles Durazzo . . . d. -zo Sept. 1384

II. son 6. 7 Oct. 1377
Crowned by the pope 1389
Held Naples till expelled by Ladislas . . 1399
Defeated him at Rocca . . . i9May, 1411
Unsuccessful, returned to France . . .1411

d. 29 April, 1417
III. son 6. 25 Sept. 1403
Adopted by Jane II 1423
Vainly endeavoured to acquire the kingdom,
with a fleet and army . . , Aug. 1420

d. 15 Nov. 1434

Louis I.—III. of Anjou, titular kings of

Naples

:

I. son of John, king ; adopted by Jane I. . . 1380
Crowned by the pope, 1382 . d. 20 Sept. 1384

II. son, d. 1417.
III. son, adopted by the queen, Jane II. . . 1423

d. 1434

Louis L, king of Spain, son of Philip V.

;

6. 25 Aug. 1707; married Elizabeth, duchesse

de Montpensier, 21 Jan. 1722; king on the

abdication of his father, lo Jan. 1724 ; im-

prisoned his dissolute queen ; c?. 31 Aug.
1724.

Louis, Antoine, French surgeon and philoso-

pher; h. 1723; published "Cours de Chirurgie

Pratique sur les Plaies d'armes k feu," 1746;
" E.ssai sur la Nature de I'Ame," 1 747; many
papers and articles in the " Dictionnaire de
Chirurgie," 1 772; d. 20 May, 1792.

Louis, Louis Dominique, abb^ and baron,

French statesman and financier; h. 13 Nov.

1755 ; much employe 1 by Napoleon I. and his

successors; finance minister, 1830-32; d. 26
Aug. 1837.

Louisa Augusta of Mecklenburg -Strelitz;

h. 10 March, 1776; married to Frederick Wil-
liam of Prussia, 24 Dec. 1793 ;

queen, 16 Nov.

1797; patronised literature; beneficent to the

poor; energetically opposed to France; d.

July, 1 8 10.

Louise, daughter of Philip, duke of Savoy
;

h. 1476 ; married Charles d'Orleans, comte
d'Angouleme, cousin of Louis XII., 1490 ; and
became mother of Francis I., 1494 ; made
duchess of Angoumois at his accession, and
regent during his Italian campaigns, 1 5 1 5 ; in-

trigued against the constable de. Bourbon, and
caused his ruin and flight, 1 523; negotiated

the peace of Cambrai (termed "La Paix des
Dames"), 5 Aug. 1529; d. 14 Sept. 1531.

Louise of Lorraine, b. 20 April, 1553 ; married
to Henry III. of France, 1574; widow, 2 Aug.
1589 ; d. 29 Jan. 1601.

Louise d'Orleans, second daughter of Louis-

Philippe, king of the French ; h. 3 April, 1812
;

married Leopold 1. of Belgiimi, 9 Aug. 1 832;
d. 10 Oct. 1850,

Louise Carolina Alberta, princess, third

daughter of queen Victoria ; 6. 18 March, 1848

;

her bust of the Queen exhibited and presented

to the lioyal Academy by her Majesty,

1868.

Loup (Leu), Saint, French bishop ; d. i Sept.

623.

Loup de FerriI:res (Lupus Servatus), French
theologian ; h. about 805 ; influential at the
courts of the French and German sovereigns

;

wrote " De tribus Quaestionibus ; " d. after

862.

LouvEiRO, Joao, Portuguese botanist ; h. about

1 7 1 5 ;
published *

' Flora Cochinchinensis," 1 790

;

d. 1796.

LouTHERBURG, see Lutkerhurg.
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LouVAED, Frangois, French Benedictine theo-

logian ; b. 1 66 1 ; exiled for not obeying the

bull " Unigenitus, " 1 714; protested against it

boldly, 1 71 5; defended Jansen, 1725; impri-

soned, Oct. 1728; released, 21 Dec. 1733; fled

to Holland from a fresh arrest, Jan. 1734;
d. 22 April, 1739.
LouVEL, Louis Pierre, French enthusiast

;

h. 7 Oct. 1783 ; assassinated the due de Berry,

13 Feb. 1820; executed, 7 June, 1820.

LOUVET, Jean, president of Provence, French
statesman; b. about 1370; zealous supporter

of the Dauphin
;
participated in the assassina-

tion of John, duke of Burgundy, 10 Sept. 1419

;

exiled, 1425 ; d. 20 May, 1438.
LouVET, Pierre, French antiquary ; b. about

1569 ;
published " Histoire de Beauvaisis,"

1631-35 ; d. 23 Dec. 1646.

LouVET, Pierre, French historian; b. 1617 ;

published " Le Mercure Hollandais ; ou les

Conquetes du Poi en Hollande," &c., 1673-80
;

" La France dans sa Splendeur," 1674 ; d. about
1680.

LouvET DE CouvEAY, (or Du Loieet), Jean
Baptiste, French politician and novelist ; 6. 1

1

June, 1764; published " Les Aventures du
Chevalier de Faublas," 1787-89; " Paris Jus-

tifie," Jan, 1 790 ; became a leader of the Gi-

rondists, and strongly opposed the Mountain,

1792 ;
proscribed

;
retired, July, 1 793 ; re-

called to the convention, March, 1795 ; elected

president, June, 1795; retired, 20 May, 1797 ;

d. 25 Aug. 1797.
LouviLLE, Jacques Eugene d'Allonville,

chevalier de, French astronomer ; 6, 14 July,

167 1
;

improved apparatus and methods of

observation; d. 10 Sept. 1 732.

Louvois, see LetelUer.

LovAT, see Fraser.

Love, Christopher, theologian ; b. 1618 ; ex-

pelled Oxford for opposition to Laud
;
joined

the presbyterians, 1644 ;
protested against the

execution of Charles I., Jan. 1649; executed
for a plot against the protector Cromwell, 22
Aug. 1 65 1.

Love, (or Dance), James, dramatist and actor;

established a theatre at Richmond, 1765 ; wrote
" City Madam," 1771 ; d. 1774.
Lovelace, Pichard, royalist poet and drama-

tist; b. about 1618 ; d. 1658.

LovEE, Samuel, Irish painter, novelist, and
poet; published " Legends of Ireland," 1844;
" Pory o' More ;" " Handy Andy," 1846 ;

d. 6 July, 1868.

LoviBOND, Edward, poet; wrote "Poems,"
published, 1785 ; d. 27 Sept. 1775.
Low, David, bishop of Poss, Moray, and

Argyll; b. 1768; consecrated, 1819 ;
resigned,

1850 ; d. 26 Jan, 1855.

Low, Pev, George, Scotch naturalist ; b. 1 746 ;

a minister in the Orcades ; his " Fauna Or-

cadensis" published, 1813; d. 1795.

Lowe, Sir Hudson, Irish general ; b. 28 July,

1 769 ; served in the French war ; arrived at

St. Helena, as governor, with charge of Na-
poleon I., 14 April, 1816; sailed for England,

25 July, 1821 ; his " Memoirs, " &c., published

1854 ; cL 10 Jan. 1844.
Lowe, Peter, Scotch surgeon ; founded the

faculty of physicians and surgeons at Glasgow

;

published " The whole Course of Chirurgie,"

1596 ; d. 1612.

Lowe, Pobert, statesman; b. 1811 ; a pro-

fessor at Oxford, 1833-42; as a barrister, set-

tled at Sydney, N.S.W. ; became a member of

the legislature, Oct. 1843 ; returned to Eng-
land, 1850 ;

vice-president of the education
board, June, 1859— April, 1864; M.P. for

Kidderminster, 1852-59 ; for Calne, 1859-68 ;

for university of London, Nov. 1868; chancel-

lor of the exchequer, 9 Dec. 1868.

Lowell, James Russell, American poet ; b. 22
Feb. 1819 ;

pubhshed Poems, 1848; " The Big-

low Papers," 1856-62.

LowENDAL, Ulrich Friedrich Waldemar, Ger-
man general, marshal of France; b, I April,

1 700 ; served in Poland, Germany, Russia, Prus-
sia; engaged by Louis XV., Sept. 1743; made
marshal, Sept. 1747; d. 27 May, 1755.
LowEE, Mark Antony, archaeologist, b. 1813 ;

published " English Surnames, " 1842; "Curio-
sities of Heraldry," 1845 ;

" Patronymica
Britannica," i860.

LowEE, Richard, anatomist; b. about 1631 ;

published "Tractatus de Corde," 1669; d.

Jan. 1 69 1.

LowiTZ, Georg Moritz, German astronomer

;

b. 17 Feb. 1722; proved the incorrectness of

the orthographic projection for astronomical

charts, 1749 ; killed by rebels, 24 Aug. 1774.

LowMAN, Moses, theologian; b. 1680; pub-

lished "Defence of Dissenters," 1718; "Dis-
sertation on the Government of the Hebrews,"

1740; d. 3 May, 1752.

Lowndes, Thomas, founded by will a profes-

sorship of astronomy and geometry at Cam-
bridge ; d. 12 May, 1748.

Lowndes, William Thomas, bibliographer
;

published " Bibliographer's Manual," 1834 ; d.

31 July, 1843.

LowEY, Wilson, engraver ; b. 1 762 ; d. 1 824.

LowTH, William, theologian ; b. 1661 ; pub-

lished " Commentary on the Prophets," 1714 ;

notes on Clement of Alexandria, iJiS d. 17

May, 1732.
LowTH, Robert, son of William, bishop of

Durham, theologian, b. 1 7 10; bishop of St.

David's and Oxford, 1766; Durham, 1777

;

published " De Sacra Poesi Hebrfeorum," 1753 ;

"Life of Wykeham," 1758 ; an English Gram-
mar, 1763; Isaiah, a new Translation, 1778;
d. 3 Nov. 1787.

Loyola, see Ignatius.

LoYSON, see Hyacinthe.
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LuBBERT, Sibrand, Dutch protestant theolo-

gian ; 6. about 1556; published "De Papa
Komano," 1594.
Lubbock, Sir John William, banker, mathe-

matician ; b. 26 March, 1803 ;
published

"Theory of the Moon, &c.," 1834-50; d. 21

Jan. 1865.

Lubbock, Sir John, son, naturalist, entomolo-

gist, and archaeologist ; b. 30 April, 1 834 ;
pub-

lished "Pre-historic Times," May, 1864.

Lubieniczki, Theodore, PoHsh painter ; h.

1653; d. 1720.

Lubieniczki, Stanislas, Polish theologian; b.

23 Aug. 1623; published "Theatrum Come-
ticum," 1667 and 1681 ; "Historia Reforma-
tionis Polonicse," 1 685; d. by poison, 18 May,
1675.
LuBiN, Eilhard, German scholar; published

"Phosphorus: de Prima Causa Mali," 1597 ;

" Antiquarius," 1601 ; d. 2 June, 1621.

LuBiN, Augustin, French geographer; 6. 29
Jan. 1624; published "Martyrologium Roma-
num," 1660 ; "Tabulae Sacrae Geographicae,"

1670; d. 7 March, 1695.
Luc DE Bruges, Frangois (Lucas Brugensis),

Flemish theologian; b. about 1 549; published

"Notationes in Biblia Sacra," 1580; "Variae

Lectiones Vet. et Nov. Test.," 1580-3; d. 19
Feb. 1619.

LucA, Giovanni Battista, Italian cardinal
;

b. 1 6 14; published " Theatrum Veritatis et

Justitiae," 1697; d. 5 Feb. 1683.

LucANUS, Marcus Annaeus, Roman poet
;

b. 3 Nov. 39; wrote the "Pharsalia;" put to

death by Nero, 30 April, 65.

Lucas van Leyden, Dutch painter and en-

graver; 6. June, 1494 ; d. 1533.
Lucas, Jean Andrd Henri, French naturalist

;

h. 1780; published "Tableau Methodique des

Espbces Mindrales," 1806-12 ; d. 6 Feb. 1825.

Lucas, Paul, French archaeologist ; 6. 31 Aug.

1664; published his "Voyages au Levant,"
&c., 1704-19 ;

patronised by Louis XIV., 1 704 ;

by Philip V. of Spain, 1736 ; d 12 May, 1737.
Lucas, Richard, theologian ; b. 1648 ;

pub-
lished "Practical Christianity," about 1696;
d. June, 171 5.

LuccHESiNi, Geronimo, marchese di, Italian

diplomatist; 6. 1752; entered the service of

Russia, 1778 ; much employed during the wars
with France; d. 19 Oct. 1825. His brother,

Cesare, scholar; b. 2 July, 1756 ; d. 16 May,
1832.

LUCCHESINI, Giovanni Lorenzo, Italian theo-

logian ; b. 1638; published " Sylvarum Liber,"

167 1 ; d. about 1 7 10.

LuccHESiNi, Giovanni Vincenzio, Italian

scholar ; b. 29 May, 1660
;
published " His-

toriae sui Temporis," 1738 ; d. 29 May, 1 744.

LuciANUS, Sb., presbyter of Antioch and
teacher ; became a heretic about 269 ; restored

to the church about 281 ;
martyred, 7 Jan. 312.

LuciANUS, or Lycinus, Greek satirist ; b. about
120 ; wrote Dialogues and Romances ; d. about
200.

Lucifer, bishop of Cagliari, legate from pope
Liberius at Milan, 354 ; founded a strict sect

termed Luciferiani ; d. about 370.

LuciLius, Cains, Roman satirical poet; b. B.C.

148; d. 103.

Lucius I.—III., popes :

I. elected, 25 Sept. 252 ; exiled d. 4 or 5 March, 253
II. Gerardo de' Caccianamici ; elected 12 March,
1 1 44 25 Feb. 1 145

III. Ubaldo AUucingoli ; elected i Sept. 1181 ;

suffered by rebellions . . . d. 24 Nov. 11 85

Lucius, king of Britain, said to have written

to the pope, Eleutherius, desiring to become a
Christian, received four teachers, and founded
the see of Llandaff, 156.

Luck, Johann Jacob, German antiquary
;
pub-

lished " Sylloge Numismatum," 1620; d. 1653.
Lucretius, Carus Titus, Roman philosopher

and poet ; b. about B.C. 95 ;
pubhshed "De Rerum

Natura," about 57; d. by suicide, 15 Oct. 55.
Luckner, Nicolas, baron de, German general

;

b. 1722 ; served under Frederick the Great
;

entered the French service ; created marshal,
Dec. 1791 ;

general of the republican army on
the Rhine; defeated the Austrians near Longwy,
19 Aug. 1792; superseded by Kellermann, 25
Aug. 1792 ;

condemned, and executed, 3 Jan.

LucuLLUS, Lucius Licinius, Roman general

;

b. about B.C. 106
;

conquered Mithridates of

Pontus, 73-66 ; became very rich and luxurious

;

termed the Roman Xerxes ; d. about 57.

LuDLAM, Rev. William, physicist ; b. about

1718 ;
published " Astronomical Observations at

Cambridge," 1767-8; d. 16 March, 1788.

Ludlow, Edmund, ardent repubhcan ; b.

about 1 620; opposed the ambition of Crom-
well, 1651-3; retired from public life, 1654; sat

in parliament, May ; retired to France, Sept.

1660; returned to England, 1688; retired to

avoid arrest, Nov. 1689; d. at Vevey, 1 693.
His "Memoirs" published 1698-9.

LuDOLF, Heinrich Wilhelm, German philolo-

gist, nephew of Hiob ; b. 1655; secretary to

Prince George of Denmark in London, about
1680; went to Russia; returned, 1694; pub-
lished " Grammatica Russica," 1696 ; rf. 25 Jan.

1 7 10.

LuDOLF, Hiob, German orientalist ; 6. 15 June,

1624; published " Historia ^thiopica," 1681

;

" Grammatica et Lexicon Amharico-Latinum,"
1698; wrote "Grammar and Lexicon of the
Ethiopia language ; d. 8 April, 1 704.

LUDWIG, see Louis.

LUDWIG, Christian Gottlieb, German philoso-

phic physician and botanist ; b. 30 April, 1 709

;

published " Definitiones Plantarum," 1737-44;
''De Sexu Plantarum," 1737; "Aphorismi
Botanici," 1 738 ; Adversaria Medico-Practica,"

1769-73; d. 7 May, 1773.
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LuDWiG, Johann Petrus, German historian

and diplomatist; 6. 15 Aug. 1668; published

"Eeliquijfi MSS. Medii iEvi," 1720-41; d. 6
Sept. 1743.

Lugo, Spanish Jesuits

:

Francisco de ; b. 1580; sent to Mexico, 1600;
published " Commentarii in Primam Partem S.

Thomae," 1643 ;
" Sacramentis," 1652 ; d. in

Spain 17 Dec. 1652
Juan de, brother ; h. 25 Nov. 1583 ; professor at

Kome, 1621 ;
cardinal, 14 Dec. 1643 ; published

De Virtute Fidei Divinse," 1646, &c.; d. 20 Aug. 1660

LuiGi, see Louis.

LuiNi, Bernardino, Milanese painter ; h. about

1460; d. about 1550.
LuiNO or LuiNi, Francesco, Italian mathema-

tician ; h. 25 March, 1 740 ; d. 7 Nov. 1 792.

Luis, see Louis.

Luis de Grenada, Spanish Dominican ascetic;

h. 1 505 ; founded a monastery at Badajoz
;
provin-

cial of his order in Portugal, 1557 ;
published

"Guida de Pecadores," 1570; "Compendio de

la Dottrina Christiana," about 1564 ; Ci?. 31 Dec.

1588.

LuisiNO, Francesco, Italian scholar; h. 1523;
pubHshed " Commentarius in librum Horatii,

de Arte Poetica," 1554; "Parergon," 1604;
d. 7 March, 1568.

LuiTPRAND, or LiUTPRAND, Lombard noble

;

helped his father, Ansprand, to dethrone

Aubert, king of Lombardy ; became king
soon after, 712 ;

promulgated edicts, the basis

of the Lombard law, 712-724 ; allied with the

Greeks to repress the papacy ; d. Jan. 744.
LuiTPRAND, Lombard historian ; h. about

920 ; ambassador at Constantinople for king
Berengarius, 948 ; resided with the emperor
Otho I., about 950-60; wrote history of his

time (" Antapodosis," and " Historia Ottonis,")

958-62 ; d. 972.
Lull, (or Lulle), Eamon, Spanish philo-

sopher, "Doctor lUuminatus ;" h. about 1235;
wrote "Ars Magna," "ArsLulliana," "Ars Gene-
ralis," and "Arbor Scientise;" d. March, 1315.
LuLLi, (or Lully), Jean Baptiste de, French

musical composer ; h. at Florence, 1633; came
to France very young; patronised by Louis
XIV., 1652; empowered to establish a royal

academy of music, 1672; friend of Moliere
;

composed music for his plays
;

composed
anthems, ballets, comedies, and church music,

1657-87; h. 22 March, 1687.

LuMSDEN, Matthew, Scotch orientalist
;

h. i^JT] ; went to India, 1794; became pro-

fessor of Persian at Calcutta, 1 800; published

*' Persian Grammar," 1810; " The Shanameh,"
1811 ; "Arabic Grammar," 1813; d. in Lon-
don, March, 1835.

LuNEAU DE BoisJERMAiN, Pierre Joseph
Fran9ois, French witer; 6. 1732; pubhshed
" Cours de Langue Italienne," (introducing

interlinear translations), 1 783; similar works for

English, 1784; for Latin, 1787; d. 25 Dec. 1801.

LuPSET, Thomas, theologian; h. 1498; em-
ployed by Wolsey ; wrote " Exhortation to

Young Men," "Treatise of Charity;" d. 27
Dec. 1532,
LuPTON, Donald, published "History of

Modern Protestant Divines," 1 637; "Lives of

the Primitive Fathers," 1 640.

Lupus, Servatus, see Loup.
LusHiNGTON, Sir Stephen, ecclesiastical

lawyer; h. 1782; judge of the consistory

court, 1828; of high court of admiralty, 1838 ;

retired, 1867.

LusiGNAN DE, kings of Cyprus (and Jerusa-

lem) :

Guy ; married Sybilla, daughter of Amaury or
Almeric, king of Jerusalem ; became king, 1186 ;

defeated and taken prisoner by Saladin, at

Tiberias, 11 87; released; made king of Cyprus
by Richard I. of England (renouncing Jerusa-
lem), 1191 d. 1194

Almeric, brother ; king, 1 1 98 . . . d. 1205

Hugh I., son, 1205; d. during an expedition
against Tabor Jan. 12 19

Henry I., the Great, son ; h. 3 May, 1218 ; suc-

ceeded (his mother regent), 1219; joined Louis
IX. in his crusade. May, 1249 ; taken prisoner

with him, 5 April, 1250; released d. 8 Jan. 1253

Hugh II., son ; b. 1253 d. 1267

Hugh III., son; king, 1267; crowned king of

Jerusalem, 24 Sept. 1269 ; unsuccessful in war

;

made a truce with the sultan, 21 April, 1272
(I. 26 March, 1284

John I., son ; b. 1252 : crowned, 11 May, 1284
d. 20 May, 1285

Henry II., brother ; b. 1271 ; unsuccessful ; lost

the remains of the kingdom of Jerusalem
d. 31 March, 1324

Hugh IV., nephew; b. 1297; king, 1324; abdi-

cated, 1360 d. 1361

Peter I., son : crowned 1360 ; maintained fierce

war against the Mahometans ; assassinated
16 Jan. 1369

Peter II., son; b. 1356; king, 1369; made pri-

soner in war with Genoa, 1374 . d. 17 Oct. 1382

James I., son of Hugh IV. ; b. 1334; king, 1382
d. 20 Sept. 1398

John II., son; b. 1374; king, 1398; defeated,

and taken prisoner by the sultan, 1426 ; released

for a tribute, 1427 . . . . cZ. 19 June, 1432

John II., son ; b. 1415 ; king, 1432 ; ruled by his

wife, Helen d. 26 July, 1458

James II., natural son ; b. 1440 ; deposed his

legitimate sister, Charlotte, 1458 ; recovered

part of the isle from the Genoese, 1464 ; mar-
ried Catherine Cornaro, and thus became vassal

of Venice, 1472 . . . . d. 6 July, 1473

James III., son; 6. 1473; king, 1474 d. 1475.

(The Venetians acquired the isle).

LusiGNAN, Stefano di, historian ; 1). at

Cyprus, 1 537 ;
published " Chorografia e breve

Istoria dell' Isola di Cipro," 1573, &c. ;
d.

1590.
LusSAN, Marguerite de, French historian and

novelist; h. 1 682; pubhshed "Histoire de la

Comtesse de Gondez," 1725; "Les Veill^es de

Thessaly," 1731; "Anecdotes de la Cour de

Philippe Auguste," 1733-38 ;
Histories of

Charles VI., Louis XL, &c. ; d. 31 May,

1758.
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Luther, Martin, German reformer; h. lo

Nov. 1483; d. 18 Feb. 1546.
Became a monk at Erfurt, and began to study the
Bible July, 1505

Professor of philosophy at Wittemberg, 1508 ; ex-

pounded the Scriptures there . . . 1509
Sent to Kome ; greatly scandalised . . 1510
Preached the doctrine of justification by faith, 1513-14
Denounced the sale of indulgences by Tetzel, in
his "Theses" 31 Oct. 1517
Defended himself at Augsburg; wrote respect-

fully to the pope Leo X. ; supported by Frede-
ric, elector of Saxony 1518

Disputed publicly with Eck at Leipsic, opposing
the papal supremacy, free-will, &c.

27 June—13 July, 1519
Excommunicated, Sept. ; burnt the bull, 10 Dec. 1520
Defended himself at the diet of Worms, before
the emperor Charles V. . . . 17 April, 1521
Seized by his friends during his return, and se-

cluded at AVartburg, where he translated the
Bible into German 1521
Returned to Wittemberg . . . March, 1522
Published the New Testament, and reply to
Henry VIII. of England .... 1522
Abjured his monastic vows .... 1524
Married Catherine von Bora . . 13 June, 1525
Assisted in the compilation of the Confession of

Augsburg, read .... 25 June, 1530
Promoted the treaty of Smalcald (among the pro-
testant princes) 31 Dec. 1530
Published the Bible complete.... 1534
Preached his last sermon . . .17 Jan. 1545
The Lutheran Memorial at "Worms inaugurated

25 June, 1868

Luther, Paul, son of the reformer, physician

and chemist; 6. 28 Jan. 1533; wrote on pot-

able gold, &c. ; d. 8 March, 1593.
Luther, Karl Theodor Kobert, German astro-

nomer; h. 16 April, 1822; discovered at Dilk,

Thetis, 17 April, 1852; and seventeen other

minor planets since (1869).

LuTHERBURG (or Loutherbourg), Philippe

Jacques, French painter; h. 31 Oct. 1740;
came to London; employed by Garrick, 1771

;

invented *' Eidophysicon " (panoramas) ; ex-

hibited, 1782 ;
published " Scenery of England,"

1805; d. II March, 18 12.

LuTi, Benedetto, Florentine painter ; h. 1666

;

d. 1724.
Lutzelburger (or Frank), Hans, German, en-

graved in wood the designs of Holbein, alpha-

bets, the figures of the Old Testament and the

Dance of Death, about 1530.
LuTZOW, Ludwig Adolph Wilhelm, German

baron and officer; 6. 18 May, 1782; formed a
free corps of " black chasseurs " against the

French, 1813; which suffered much in 18 14;
promoted a regular army, 1815 ; rf. 6Dec. 1834.

Lux, Adam, German politician; 6. 1 773;
sent to the convention at Paris to form a union
with a confederation of the Rhine, March, 1 793 ;

executed for eulogising Charlotte Corday in a
pamphlet, 5 Nov. 1793.
Luxembourg, rran9ois Henri de Montmorency

Bouteville, due de, marshal of France ; h. 8 Jan.

1628; d. 4 Jan. 1695.
Distinguished himself in the civil wars . . 1650-59
Married the heiress of Luxembourg, and became
duke 17 March, 1661

Marshal 30 July, 1675
Successful in the wars in Germany and the
Netherlands 1676-78
Incurred the enmity of Louvois . . . 1678
Absolved from accusations, but exiled from Paris

May, 1680
Recovered the king's favour .... 1690
Made commander in Flanders . . April, 1690
Defeated the allies at Fleurus . . i J uly, 1690
Defeated William III. of England and the allies

at Steenkirk, 3 Aug. 1692 ; and at Neerwinden
29 July, 1693

LuxoRius, Latin poet ; said to have written the
" Pervigilium Veneris ;

" fl. 6th century,

LuYKEN, Johann van, Dutch engraver; h. 1649;
d. 1712.

LuYNES, Charles, marquis d'Albret, due de,

constable of France; h. 5 Aug. 1578; favourite

of Louis XIII. ; rival of Concini, marechal
d'Ancre; caused his murder, 24 April, 161 7; ruled

the king, andbecame very rich
;
opposed the queen

mother Marie des Medicis, 16 18- 19; made con-

stable of France, 2 April, 1621 ; cZ. 15 Dec. 1 62 1.

LuYNES, Honore Theodoric Paul Joseph
d'Albert, due de, French scholar, archieologist,

and statesman; h. 15 Dec. 1802 ;
published

"Etudes Numismatiques," 1835 ;
" Choix de

Mddailles Grecques," 1 840; presented his col-

lection of medals and coins to the Bibliothfeque

Nationale.

LuYTS, Janus, Dutch mathematician ; h. 1655

;

published " Astronomica Institutio," 1689 ;

supported Tycho Brahe against Copernicus
;

d. 12 March, 1 72 1.

Luz, (Lucius), Samuel, S^viss mystic; b. 10
Aug. 1674; published "Bouquet de Fleurs
Celestes," &c. ; d. 28 May, 1750.

Lycophron, Greek grammarian and poet
;

wrote " Cassandra" or "Alexandra;" Jl. about
B.C. 285-247.

Lycurgus, king of Sparta, lawgiver, about
B.C. 825. Another: chosen king, B.C. 220

;
op-

posed the ^tolians; d. about 210.

Lydgate, John, poet and theologian ; b. about

1370; wrote "Story of Thebes," "Fall of

Princes," "History of Troy;" d. about 1450.
Lydiat, Rev. Thomas, mathematician

;

6. March, 1572; published " Emendatio Tem-
porum," 1609 ;

" Solis et Lunae Periodus,"

1620; d. 3 April, 1646.

Lydus, Johannes Laurentius, Byzantine
writer ; b. 490 ; ^\Tote Eulogium of Toticus

;

Treatise of the Months ; on the Roman Magis-
trates; rf. about 565.
Lye, Edward, archaeologist; b. 1704; pub-

lished " Evangeliorura Versio Gothica," 1750;
his " Dictionarum Sax. et Goth. Lat.," edited

by Manning, 1772 ; d. 1 767.

Lyell, Charles, Scotch botanist ; b. 7 March,
1 767 ;

published translation of Dante's " Can-
zoniere," 1835; ^- § Nov. 1849.
Lyell, Sir Charles, bart.

,
son, Scotch geolo-

gist; b. 14 Nov. 1797; professor at King's
College, London, 1832; published "Principles

of Geology," 1830; "Elements of Geology,"
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1838 ;
" Visits to the United States," 1 84 1 and

1845 ;
*' Geological Evidences of the Antiquity

of Man," 1863.

Lylte, see Lilye.

Lynde, Sir Humphry, zealous protestant

;

^- 1579 J
published " Ancient Characters of the

Visible Church," 1625; d. 14 June, 1636.

Lyndhukst, see Copley.

Lyndsay, see Lindsay.

Lynedoch, see Graham.
Lynwood, or Lyndwood, William, canonist,

bishop of St. David's, 1442 ; wrote " Provin-

ciale seu Constitutiones Angliie" (printed,

1506) ; d. 21 Oct. 1446.

Lyon, George Francis, captain E..N., h. 1795;
travelled in north-west Africa, 18 19; com-
manded the Hecla, in Parry's N. W. expedi-

tion, May, 1 82 1 ;
accompanied Franklin, 1824-6;

published "Narrative of Travels in Northern
Africa," 1821 ; "Narrative of Polar Expedi-

tion, 1825 ; "Residence in Mexico," 1828

;

d. II Oct. 1832.

Lyonnet, Peter, Dutch naturalist; b. 22

July, 1707 ;
published " Traitd Anatomique de

la Chenille qui ronge le bois du Sant^," 1740;
d. 10 Jan. 1789.

Lyons, Edmund Lyons, lord, admiral and
diplomatist; b. 21 Nov. 1790; distinguished

himself for courage at Java, 181 1 ; in Greece,

1828; commander of the fleet at Sebastopol,

June, 1855 ; made a peer, June, 1856 ; c?. 23
Nov. 1858.

Lyons, Israel, Jewish mathematician; b. 1739;
published "On Fluxions," 1758; professor at

Cambridge, 1772 ; went to North Pole with
Capt. Phipps, 1773 ; d. I May, 1775.
Lyra, Nicolas de, French theologian ; b. about

1270; wrote "Postillas Perpetuae, siva Previa
Commentaria in Universa Biblia," printed,

147 1-2
; d. 23 Oct. 1340.

Lysander, Spartan general; defeated the

Athenian fleet at ^gospotamos, B.C. 405 ;

captured Athens, and finished the Peloponne-

sian war, 404 ;
attempted political reforms

;

killed in battle with the Boeotians, 395.
Lyser, Johann, German theologian ; advocate

of polygamy
;

published " Polygam ia Trium-
phans," 1682 ; d. 1 684.

Lyser, Polycarp, German theologian ; b. 1552;
d. 1601.

Lysias, Attic orator and patriot ; b. B.C. 458

;

d. 378.
Lysimachus, Greek general under Alexander;

at his death, made king of Thrace, B.C. 323 ;

with Seleucus, defeated Antigonus at Ipsus,

301 ; defeated and slain in battle with Seleucus

at Corus, July, 281.

Lysippus, Greek sculptor ; introduced portrait

sculpture
;
jl. about B.C. 336-270.

Lysistratus, Greek sculptor ; said to have
first taken a cast of the human face, about

B.C. 324.

Lysons family :

Daniel, M.D., of Bath ; published " Essays on
Fever," 1772 d. 1800

Eev. Daniel, nephew, topographer ; b. 1760

;

published " Environs of London "
. 1 792-181

1

With his brother Samuel, edited "Magna Bri-
tannia," 1806-13 ^-3 Jan. 1834
Samuel, brother ; b. 7763 ; published " Eon;ian
Antiquities at Woodchester," die. . . 1797
" Mosaic Pavements," 1 801 . 10 April, 1819

Lyte, Henry, botanist ; b. 1529; published
"Translation of Dodoens' History of Plants,"

1578 ; d. 1607.

Lyttelton, George Lyttelton, lord, poet and
statesman; b. 17 Jan. 1709; published "Letters
from a Persian," 1735 ;" " Observations on the
Conversion of St. Paul," 1747;" " History of

Henry 11.," 1764-67; created a peer, 18 Nov.
1756; d. 22 Aug. 1773. His son, Thomas;
d. (having, it is said, been warned of his approach-
ing end in a dream), 27 Nov. 1 7 79.

Lytton, see Bulwer.

Lytton, Edward Robert Bulwer, (" Owen
Meredith"), son of Lord Lytton ; b. 8 Nov.
1 83 1

;
published " Clytemnestra and Minor

Poems," 1855; " The Wanderer," 1859.
Lyveden, see Vernon-Smith.

M
Maan, Jean, French theologian

;
published

" History of the Church of Tours," 1667.

Maas, Dutch painters : Nicolaas; b. 1632 ; d.

Dec. 1693; DiRCK ; 6. 1 1 Sept. 1 656 ; c?. about 1 7 1 5.

Mabellini, Giovanni Battista Carlo, (abb»?

Mablin), Italian scholar; b. 5 June, 1774;
left Turin, and settled at Paris, 1 807 ;

published

a Memoir proposing blank verse in French,

181 5; d. 13 Aug. 1834.
Mabillon, Jean, French Benedictine ; b. 23

Nov. 1632; published "De Re Diplomatica,"

1681 ; "De Liturgia Gallicana," 1685; "An-
nales Ordinis S. Benedicti," 1703-39; edited

St. Bernard's Works, 1667 ; d. 27 Dec. 1 707.

Mably, Gabriel Bonnot de, French publicist

;

b. 14 March, 1709; published " ParalMe des

Romains et des Frangais, par rapport au
Gouvernement, " 1 740 ;

" Entretiens de Phocion,"

1763 ; d. 23 April, 1785.
Maboul, Jacques, French bishop and orator

;

b. about 1650 ; d. 21 May, 1723 ; his "Oraisons

Funfebres," published, 1749.
Mabuse, Jan van, (real name, Gossaert)

;

Flemish painter
;
patronised by Henry VII. of

England, the dukes of Burgundy, &c. ; b. about

1499 ; d. IS^2.
Macadam, John Loudon, Scotch magistrate

;

b. 1756 ;
pubhshed " A Practical Essay on the

Repair and Preservation of Public Roads,"

18 16; employed to improve the Bristol road,

1819 ; received 10,000 from parliament
;

made surveyor of the metropoHtan roads, 1827

;

d. 26 Nov. 1836.
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MacAedell, James, Irish mezzotint engraver

;

h. 1728; d. I June, 1765.
Macarius -^Egyptius, St. ; h. about 300

;

wrote " Spiritual Homilies ; retired to the
wilderness about 330 ; d. about 390,
Macarius Alexandrinus, St., the younger

;

h. about 304 ; retired into the wilderness about

335; d. about 394 or 404; wrote "Kegula
Monachorum."
Macartney, George Macartney, earl; Irish

diplomatist; h. 14 May, 1737; sent to Russia;
made a treaty, disavowed by the British, 1765 ;

jiublished "Account of the Russian Embassy,"

1767; governor of the Antilles, 1775;
dras, 1 781 ; sailed for China, Dec.,l 792; received

by the emperor, 14 Sept. 1 793 ; returned to

England, 26 Sept. 1794; d. 31 March, 1806.

Macaulay, Mrs Catharine, republican histo-

rian ; h. 1733 ;
published " History of England,"

1763-83; " Modest Plea for Copyright," 1774;
"Letters on Education," 1790; dl. 22 June, 1791.

Macaulay, Thomas Babington (son of Zach-
ary), historian, critic, and poet; h. 25 Oct.

1800; d. 28 Dec. 1859.
Wrote many articles in "Edinburgh Review,"
and other periodicals ; M.P. for Calne, 1830 ; de-
fended the reform bill . , . .2 March, 1831
Secretary at war 1839-41
Paymaster-general 1846-48
M.P. for Edinburgh . . . 1840-47:1852-57
Created a peer Sept. 1857
Published " Lays of Ancient Rome," 1842; "His-
tory of England," 1849-61; "Critical Essays,"
1850; "Speeches," 1853.

Macaulay, Zachary, zealous abolitionist of

slavery; 6. 1768; d. 13 May, 1 838.
Macbeth, king of Scotland, usurper; about

1039; killed about 1057.

Macbride, David, M.D., Irish physician

;

h. 26 April, 1726; published "Experimental
Essays on Fixed Air, &c.," 1 764; "Theory
and Practice of Medicine," 1772; d. 31 Dec.

1778.

Macbride, John David, D.C.L., orientalist;

h. 1778; principal of Magdalen Hall, and
Lord Almoner's reader in Arabic, 18 13; pub-
lished " Diatesseron

;
Lectures," 1847; " Ma-

hommedan Religion explained and confuted,"

1857.

MACCABiEi, brothers, Jewish priests and go-

vernors :

Judas, defeated Nicanor and the Syrian army,
B.C. 165 ; defeated Lysias, 164 ; entered Jeru-
salem, and purified the temple, 163; made al-

liance with the Romans ; defeated by Bacchides
and slain 160
Jonathan, his brother, succeeded; supported
Alexander Balas against Demetrius Soter, 152 ;

fell into the power of Tryphon, and killed . 144
Simon, brother ; declared for Demetrius ; con-
firmed high priest, 144 ; his sons defeated the
army of Antiochus VII., 137 ; murdered by his

son-in-law, Ptolemy, governor of Jericho . .135
Maccabe, William Bernard, Irish historian

and novelist ; h. 23 Nov. 1 801
;

published
" Catholic History of England," 1848-54.

MaccarTHY, Nicolas de, eloquent French
preacher ; h. at Dublin, 19 May, 1769 ; d. 3
May, 1833.
MacCaul, Alexander, D.D., Hebraist;

6. I 799 ;
published " Old Paths

;
or, Modem

Judaism compared," 1 837; "Plain Sermons,"

1840; "Hebrew Grammar," 1847; <i. 13 Nov.
1863.

Macchiavelli, Nicolo di Bernardo del, Flo-

rentine historian and philosopher ; h. 3 May,
1469; d. 22 June, 1527.
Secretary to the Florentine republican govern-
ment July, 1498-1512
Sent on mission to Rome, Oct. 1503 ; to Paris,

1504 ; to the emperor Maximilian . . 1507
Exiled through a revolution . . . . 15 12

Lived in poverty and neglect . . . 1514, et seq.

Published " Arte della Guerra," printed 1521

;

"La Mandragola," 1533; "II Principe," 1531 ;

"Istorie Florentine," 1540.

M'Clellan, George B., American general

;

b. 3 Dec. 1826.
Distinguished in the Mexican war . . . 1846-48
A surveyor for the North Pacific railway . 1853-54
Went to the Crimea and drew up a report on the
organisation of European armies . . . 1855
Appointed commander of the army of the Poto-
mac July, 1 86

1

Foiled in his plans before Richmond by Lee, June, i86a
Checked the confederates in the indecisive battle

of Antietam 17 Sept. 1862
Superseded by Burnside ... 5 Nov. 1862
Proposed candidate for the presidentship . Sept. 1864
Resigned his commission . . . 8 Nov. 1864

M'Clintock, Sir Francis Leopold, Irish atl-

miral; b. 1819; discovered remains of Sir John
Franklin and his companions, May, 1859;
published "Narrative of the Voyage of the

Fox," Dec. 1859; knighted, i860.

MacClure, Sir Robert John Le Mesurier,

captain, R.N., Irish navigator ; b. 28 Jan. 1 807.
Served as volunteer with Sir James Ross, sent in
search of Sir John Franklin, June, 1848—Nov. 1849
As captain of the " Investigator " sailed, 20 Jan. 1850
Frozen in 30 Sept. 1850
During an excursion discovered an entrance
(Prince of Wales' Strait into Barrow's Straits

(viz., a north-west passage) . 26 Oct. 1850
After many privations abandoned hia ship,

3 June, 1853
Returned to England .... Sept. 1854
Received ;C 5000 for his discovery, and knighted, 1855

MacCormick, American machinist; b. about

1800; received medal for his reaping machine
at Paris exhibition, 1855.
Maccovius, see Makowski.
M'Crie, Thomas, D.D., Scotch minister;

b. Nov. 1772; published "Life of John
Knox," 1813; "Life of Andrew Melville,"

1819 ;
" History of the Reformation in Italy,"

1827; d. 5 Aug. 1835.
M'Cullloch, Horatio, R.S.A., Scotch land-

scape painter; b. 1819; painted "Mist rising

off the Mountains," 1861 ; d. 15 June, 1867.

MacCulloch, John, geologist ; 6. 6 Oct. 1773 ;

published "The Highlands and Western
Islands of Scotland," 1824; " Geological Classi-

fication of Rocks," 1821
;
"System of Geology,"

1831 ; d. 21 Aug. 1835.
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M'CuLLOCH, John Hamsay, Scotch political

economist ; b. I March, 1 789 ;
professor at the

London University, 1828-32; controller of the

stationery office, 1838 ;
published "Principles

of Political Economy," 1825; " Dictionary of

Commerce," 1832; " Statistical Account of the

British Empire," 1837; Dictionary of Geo-
graphy," 1842; d. II Nov. 1864.

Macdiaemid, John, Scotch writer; b. 1779;
published " Inqiiiry into the MiKtary Defence
of Great Britain," 1803; "Lives of British

Statesmen," 1807; d. 7 April, 1808.

Macdonald, Andrew, Scotch dramatist ; b.

about 1755 ; wrote " Velina," 1782 ;
Vimonda,"

a tragedy ; d. Aug. 1 790.

Macdonald, Etienne Jacques Joseph Alex-

andre, duke of Tarento, French marshal ; 6. 1

7

Nov, 1765 ; d. 24 Sept. 1840.
General of brigade under Pichegru in Holland 1795
Served in Germany and Italy .... 1796-8
Defeated the Neapolitans at Civita Castellana

Dec. 1798
Entered Naples March, 1799
Defeated by Suwarrow at the Trebbia 17 June, 1799
Supported Bonaparte in the revolution of Bru-
maire 9 Nov. 1799
Disgraced as an active friend of Moreau June, 1804
Recalled to service ; distinguished himself in
Germany Jiily, 1809-1813

Interceded for Napoleon -with the allies Feb. 1814
Accepted the restoration; and declined to join

Napoleon March, 18 15
Chancellor of the Legion of Honour . . 1815-31

Macdonald, John, military writer ; b. 1759 ;

published "The Experienced Officer," 1804;
"Telegraphic Dictionary," 1 8 16; d 1 6 Aug. 1831.

M'DowELL, Irvin, American federal general

;

b. about 1818; defeated at Manassas or Bull

Eun, 21 July, 1861
;
superseded by M'Clellan

;

censured for not supporting him before Rich-

mond, June—Aug. 1862; dismissed Sept. 1862.

MacDowell, Patrick, R.A., Irish sculptor ; 6.

12 Aug. 1799; exhibited "Love Triumphant,"

1844; "Cupid and Psyche," and Eve, 1849;
"Admiral Exmouth," 1846.

Mace, Frangois, French theologian ; b. about

1640; published " Abr^g^ Historique " of the

Bible, 1704; d. 5 Feb. 1721.

Mace, Thomas, musician ; b. 1613 ;
published

" Musik's Monument," 1676; d. 1709.

Macedo de, Portuguese scholars, brothers :

Fkancisco, prolific writer ; b. 1596 d. 1 May, 1681
Antonio, Jesuit ; b. 1612 ; sent to instruct Chris-
tina of Sweden ; published his eulogium of
her, 1650 ; "Lusitania infulata et purpurata,"
1663 (Z. 15 July, 1693

Macedo, Jos^ Agostinho de, Portuguese poet;

b. about 1770; published "Os Sebastianistas,"

a satire, 1810 ;
" Gama," 181 1; pubHshed as

"0 Oriente," an epic, 1814 ; d. Sept. 1831.

MACEDONiusI.,II.,patriarchs of Constantinople:
I. ; elected with much opposition and bloodshed,

342 ; cruelly persecuted his opponents, 350 ; de-
posed by the influence ofAcacius, 360; founded
a sect termed Macedonians ; d. soon after.

II. ; elected, 488 ; deposed for maintaining the
authority of the Council of Chalcedon, about
512 cf. in exile, 516

Macedonius Ckithophagus ("barley-eater"),

ascetic ; lived forty-five years in a pit, and
twenty-five years in a hut ; interceded for the
seditious Ephesians, 387.
Macer, ^milius, Latin poet ; d. B.C. 16.

Macer, Caius Licinius, Roman orator and
annalist

;
impeached by Cicero ; committed

suicide, B.C. 66.

Macer, Clodius, governor of Africa ; assumed
empire at the death of Nero

;
put to death by

Galba, 68.

Macfarlane, Robert, Scotch writer ; b. 1 734

;

published "History of George III," 1770; d.

8 Aug. 1804.

Macfarren, George Alexander, musical com-
poser ; b. 2 March, 1813 ;

composed operas:
" Don Quixote," 1846; "Robin Hood," i860;
" Shakspeare Songs," 1860-4.

Macgillivray, William, Scotch naturalist

;

published " Manual of Geology," 1839 ;

"Natural History of Deeside," 1855 ; d. 5
Sept. 1852.

Macgregor, John, Scotch political economist;
b. 1797 ; d. 23 April, 1857.
Published " British America " . . . 1832
Engaged at the Board of Trade . . . 1840-7
Elected M.P. for Glasgow .... 1847
Published "Progress of America," 1847; "His-
toiy of British Empire " .... 1852
Established the British Bank . . . 1849
Euined by its failure . . . .3 Sept. 1856

M'Hale, John, D.D., Roman Catholic arch-

bishop of Tuam ; b. 1791 ;
published "Evi-

dences and Doctrines of the Catholic Church,"

1827; archbishop, 8 Aug. 1 834; the Iliad,

with Irish translation, 1861.

Machanidas, tyrant of Lacedsemon; de-

feated and slain by Philopcemen and the

Achseans, B.C. 207.

Machault, French Jesuits

:

Jean de ; b. 25 Oct. 1561 ; published severe
criticisms on De Thou's History (compelled
to quit France) 1614
Jean Baptiste de, nephew ; b. 1591 d. 22 May, 164.0

Jacques de, brother ; b. 1600 ; published " De
Missionibus Paraguarise et aliis," 1636 ; "De
Eebus Japonicis," 1646 d. 1680

Machault, Jean Baptiste, seigneur d'Arnou-
ville, French financier ; 6. 13 Dec. 1701.

Appointed controller-general of finance 8 Oct. 1745
Issued an edict of mortmain .... 1747
Eeplaced the tax of the tenths by one of twen-
tieths, as a sinking fund . . . May, 1749
His plans negatived ; exchanged his office for that
of the marine, 28 Aug. 1754 ; retired, i Feb. 1757

d. in prison, 12 July, 1794

Machin, John, astronomer
;
published '

' Laws
of the Moon's Motion, according to Gravity,"

1729; d. 9 June, 1751.

Mack de Leiberich, Karl, baron, Austrian

general ; b. 22 Aug. 1752; defeated and taken

prisoner in Italy, 1797 ;
escaped from Paris, 15

April, 1800; defeated; signed the capitulation

at Ulm, 18 Oct. 1805; returned to Vienna;
condemned to death, but spared ; d. 22 Oct. 1828.
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Mackay, Charles, LL.D., Scotch poet and
journalist; h. 1 8 14; published " Extraordinary
Popular Delusions," 1841 ; "Poetical Works,"

1857 ;
" Gouty Philosopher," 1862.

Mackenzie, Sir Alexander, Scotch traveller
;

&. about 1760 ;
explored the extreme north-west

America,' 1784 ; discovered the Mackenzie's

river, 29th June, 1789; published "Voyages
from Montreal to tlie Frozen and Pacific Oceans,

1789-93," 1 801 ; d. 1820.

Mackenzie, Charles Eraser, missionary bishop

of Central Africa ; h. 1825; consecrated, i860;

d. 31 J^n. 1862,

Mackenzie, Sir George, Scotch jurist and
historian ; h. 1636 ; as a judge, severe against

the Covenanters
;
published "Peligio Stoica,"

1663 ; "Institutions of the Laws of Scotland,"

1684; d. 2 May, 169 1.

Mackenzie, George, earl of Cromarty, states-

man; h. about 1631 ;
supporter of James II.,

1688 ; took office under Anne, 1 702 ;
published

*' Vindication of Robert III.," 1695 ; d. 1 7 14.

Mackenzie, Henry, Scotch lawyer and
novelist ; h. Aug. 1 745 ;

published " Man of

Peeling," 1771 ; "Man of the World," 1773 ;

"Julia de Roubignd," 1777 ; d. 14 June, 183 1.

Mackenzie, Joshua Henry, lord Mackenzie,
Scotch judge ; h. iT]T ; lord of session, 1822-51;

d. 17 Nov. 1851.

Mackey, John, political agent ; followedJames
II. to France, as spy, 1688

;
published " Picture

of the Court of St. Germain," 1695 ;
" Memoirs

of the Court of England," 1733 ; d. 1726.

Mackintosh, Sir James, Scotch philosopher

and historian ; h. 24 Oct. 1765 ; d. 30 May, 1832.
Published "Travels," 1782; "Vindicise Gallicae,"

a defence of the French revolution (against Burke)
1791 ; "Discourse on the Law of J«Jature and
Nations " 1799
Recorder of Bombay 1804-11

M.P. for Nairn ; friend of Canning, Romilly, &c. 1812
Professor of law at Haileybury . . . 1818-24

Wrote " History of the English Revolution, 1688,"

published 1834

Macklin (Maclaughlin), Charles, Irish dra-

matist and actor ; h. I May, 1690 ; eminent as

Shylock, 14 Feb, 1 741 ; wrote "Man of the

World," and "Love la Mode," 1773; d. 11

July, 1797.
Macknight, James, Scotch theologian; &.1721;

published "Harmony of the Gospels," 1756;
"Truth of the Gospel History shewed," 1 763 ;

d. Jan. 1800.

Maclaine, Archibald, Irish theologian
;

h. 1722 ;
published translation of Mosheim's

"Ecclesiastical History," 1 764; "Letters to

Soame Jenyns," 1777 ; d. 25 Nov. 1804.

Maclaiien, Archibald, Scotch dramatist

;

h. 2 May, 1755; published "The Conjuror,"

1 781 ;
" Siege of Perth," 1801 ; d. —

Maclaren, Charles, Scotch journalist; h. 1 782;

established, with W. Ritchie, and edited, the
" Scotsman," 1817-47 ;

published "Treatise on
the Topography of Troy," 1822 ; d. 10 Sept. 1866.

Maclaurin, Colin, Scotch mathematician
;

h. Feb. 1698 ;
applied Descartes' analytical

geometry to geometric curves
;

published
" Geometrica Organica," 1720; "System of

Fluxions," 1742; d. 14 June, 1 746.

Maclaurin, John, lord Dreghom, (son of

Colin), Scotch judge ; h. Dec. 1 734 ; lord of

session, 1787-96; published " Considerations on
Literary Property," 1 767; " Remarkable Cases

before Supreme Courts of Scotland," 1774 ;

d. 1796.

Maclean, Mrs, see Landon,
MACLEOD, John, Scotch surgeon; h. 1782;

published his "Voyage in Africa," (in 1803),

1820; "Voyage of the Alceste and her Ship-

wreck," 1818; d. g Nov. 1820.

Maclise, Daniel, R.A., Irish painter; 6. 25
Jan. 1811

;
painted " Banquet of Macbeth,"

1840; " Scene in Hamlet," 1841.

Macloughlin, Dav-id, M.D. ; b. in Canada,
28 Aug. 1786; educated in Edinburgh ; served

in peninsular war, 1809, et seq. ; and with
army of occupation in France, till 1818

;
pub-

lished pamphlets asserting that cholera is not
an idiopathic disease, but the last stage of

diarrhoea, and that there is no " enthetic

disease," (syphilis), 1863-69.

MacMahon, Marie Edme Patrice Maurice,

comte de, due de Magenta, French marshal,

b. 28 Nov. 1808
;

distinguished himself in

Africa, 1833-47; captured the ]\Ialakhoff near
Sebastopol, 8 Sept. 1855; commander of the

army in Algeria, Aug. 1858; helped to gain

the victory of Magenta, 4 June, 1859; gover-

nor of Algeria, Sept. 1864.

Macnab, Sir Allan, Canadian statesman

;

b. 1798; knighted for services against the in-

surgents, 1838; baronet, 1856; rf. 8 Aug. 1862.

Macnaghten, Sir William, envoy ; mm-dered
at Cabul, 25 Dec. 1841.

Macnally, Leonard, Irish lawyer and drama-
tist ; b. 1752 ;

published " Robin Hood," 1 785 ;

" Rules of Evidence," 1803; d. 1820.

Macneile, Hugh, dean of Ripon; b. 1795 ;

made dean, 1868; published " Lectures on the

Jews," 1842; "The Church and Churches of

Christ," 1847; "The Adoption, and other

Sermons," 1864.

Macnish, Robert, Scotch physiologist ; h. i$

Feb. 1802; published "Anatomy of Drunken-
ness," 1827; "Philosophy of Sleep," 1830;
d. 16 Jan. 1837.
Macpherson, James, Scotch poet; b. 1738;

published "The Highlander," 175S; "Frag-
ments of Ancient Poetry collected in the
Highlands, " 1 760 ;

" Fingal,
'

' and " Temora,"
(poems attributed to Ossian), 1762-63; d. 17
Feb, 1796.
Macquer, Philippe, French writer; b. 15

Feb, 1720; published anonJ^nously "Abrdge
de I'Histoire Eccl^siastique, " 1751-57; d. 27
Jan. 1770.



MAC 35 MAG

Macquer, Pierre Joseph, French chemist,

(brother of PhiHppe) ; 6. 9 Oct. 1718 ;
improved

porcelain manufacture at Sevres
;

published

"Eldmens de Chimie," 1749-51 ; d. 15 Feb.

1784.
Macready, William Charles, tragedian ; 5. 3
March, 1793 ;

appeared at Covent Garden, 16

Sept. 1 816; narrowly escaped death in a riot

at a theatre in New York, 10 May, 1849;
manager of Covent Garden theatre, 1837-38 ;

Drury Lane, 1841 ; farewell at Drury Lane, 26
Feb. 1 85 1.

Macret, Charles Frangois Adrien, French
engraver; h. 1 7 50; d. Dec. 1783.

Macrinus, Opelius, Roman emperor; &. 164;
succeeded Caracalla, 11 April, 217; defeated

by Artabanus, the Parthian, near Nisibis
;

made ignoble peace, 217; defeated by the army
of Elagabulus near Antioch, and slain soon

after, 6 June, 218.

Macrinus, Salmoneus (Jean Salmon), French
Latin poet; published "Hymni," 1540;
d. 1557.
Macro, Naevius Sertorius, prsetorian prefect

under Tiberius; befriended Caligula, but put

to death by him, 38.

Macrobius, Latin grammarian ; wrote " Satur-

naliorum Conviviorum Libri VII.," " Com-
mentarius ex Cicerone," &c., about 420.

Madach, Emerich, Hungarian poet ; d. 4
Oct. 1864.

Madan, Rev. Martin; h. 1726; published
" Thelypthora," (against seduction, and per-

mitting polygamy), 1780-81; d. May, 1790.

Madden, Sir Frederick, archaeologist ; &. 1801

;

keeper of manuscripts at British Museum, 1837-

66; edited " Havelock the Dane," 1828;
"Layamon's Brut," 1847; (with Josiah For-

shall) " The Holy Bible, by J. Wickliffe and his

followers," 1850,

Madden, Richard Robert, Irish surgeon and
writer ; h. 1 798 ;

employed by government in

the suppression of the slave trade, 1833, et seq. ;

published "Memoir of the Countess of Blessing-

ton," 1855; "Life and Times of the United
Irishmen," 1858-60.

Madden, Samuel, Irish writer ; h. 1687 ;

published "Memoirs of the XXth century,"

(imaginary), 1733; d. 30 Dee. 1765.

Maderno, Carlo, Italian architect ; 6. 1 556 ;

employed at Rome by Paul V. ; d. 1 629.

Maderno, Stefano, Lombard sculptor ; 6.

1576; d. 1636.

Madiai, Florentine family; imprisoned for

reading the Bible at Florence, May, 1852; re-

leased by British interposition, March, 1853.

Madison, James, 4th president of the United
States; b. 16 March, 1751; member of the

convention of Virginia, 1776 ;
urgent defender

of religious freedom, 1 784-6 ; and of state

rights, 1801
;
president, 1809-17; d. 30 June,

1836.

Madler, Johann Heinrich, German astrono-

mer ; b. 29 May, 1 794 ; with Beer, pubhshed
"Mappe Selenographica," 1 834-6; "Popular
Astronomy," 1841.

Madox, Isaac, bishop of Worcester; b. 1697;
published "Vindication of the Church of Eng-
land," 1733; d. 27 Sept. 1759.
Madox, Thomas, antiquary; published "For-

mulare Anglicum, or a collection of Charters,"

1702; "History of the Exchequer," 1711 ;

"Firma Burgi," 1726; " Baronia Anglica,"

1736 ; d. about 1735.
M^CENAS, Caius Cilnius, Roman statesman

;

friend of Augustus, and patron of Horace and
Virgil; b. about B.C. 73; vicegerent of Csesar
in Sicily, 36 ; retired from public life between 2

1

and 16 ; d. 8.

Maelzel, Johann Nepomuk, German machi-
nist; b. 15 Aug. 1772; invented the metro-
nome, incorrectly attributed to his brother,

Leonhard, 181 5; d. Aug. 1838,

Maelzel, Leonhard, German machinist ; b.

1776; invented a panharmonicon, a musical in-

strument imitating an orchestra, 1805 ; an
automaton chess-player, 1819; d. 5 Sept. 1855.
Maes, Godefroy, Belgian painter ; b. Aug.
1649; d. 30 May, 1700.

M^SA, Julia, sister of Julia Domna, and
mother of Julia Mammsea ; d. about 225.

M^STLiN, Michael, German astronomer
;

master of Kepler; b. 1 550; published " Epi-
tome Astronomise," 1582; d. 20 Dec. 1 63 1.

Maffei, Giovanni Pietro, Italian Jesuit, his-

torian ; b. 1536 ;
published "Vita Ignatii

Loyolse," 1585; " Historiae Indicse, " 1588; d.

20 Oct. 1603.

Maffei, Rafaello, Volterrano, Italian scholar

;

b. 145 1 ; wrote " Commentaria Urbani;" d. 25
Jan. 1 52 1.

Maffei, Scipione, marchese di, Italian archaeo-

logist and poet ; b. I June, 1675 ;
published

" Merope," a tragedy, 1714 ;
" Rime e Prose,"

1 7 19; " Istoria Diplomatica," 1727 ; "Verona
Illustrata," 1731-32; d. 11 Feb. 1755.
Magalhaens, Fernando de, Portuguese navi-

gator ; b. about 1470 ; embarked on his voyage
round the world, 3 Sept. 1519 ;

passed the

straits bearing his name, and entered the Pacific

Ocean, 27 Nov. 1520; killed in a conflict with

Indians, 17 April, 1521.

Magalotti, Lorenzo, conte di, Italian writer

;

6. 13 D«c. 1637; published " Saggi di Naturali

Esperienze fatte nell' Accademia del Cimento,"

1666 ;
" Lettere Familiari," (against atheists),

1701 ; d. 2 March, 1712.

Maganza, Italian painters :

Giovanni Battista, Italian painter and poet

;

6. 1509; published '•'Eime," 1558 . . d. 1589
Alessandro, son ; b. 1556 . . . . d. 1630
Giovanni Battista, son; h. 1577 . . d. 1617

Magati, Cesare, ItaHan monk, physician
;

^- 1579; published " De rara Medicatione

Vulnerum," 1616; d. 1647.
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Ma GEE, William, archbishop of Dublin
;

h. 1765; published "Discourses on the Atone-
ment," 1801

;
bishop of Raphoe, 1819; arch-

bishop, 1822; d. 18 Aug. 1 83 1.

Magee, William Connor, bishop of Peter-

borough, grandson of archbishop Magee
;

h. 1821 ; dean of Cork, 1866
;

consecrated,

1868; published "Lectures on the Sabbath
Question," "Lectures on Auricular Confession,'

'

&c,

Magellan, see Magalhaens.

Magendie, rran9ois, French physiologist
;

&. 15 Oct. 1783 ;
experimented on living ani-

mals, 1809 ; went to Sunderland to study
cholera, 1831 ; made discoveries respecting the

nervous system, completing Sir Charles Bell's

;

published " Le9ons sur les Phdnomenes de la

Vie," 1836-38 ; d. 8 Oct. 1855.

Maggi, Carlo Maria, Italian poet ; h. 8 May,
1630 ; d. 22 April, 1699.

Maggio, Francesco Maria, Italian scholar

and linguist; h. 1 61 2; published "Syntagmata
Linguarum Orientalium, " 1 643 ; d. 12 June,
1686.

Maggi, Girolamo, Italian engineer ; wrote
" De Tintinnabulis ; " entered Venetian ser-

vice ; taken by the Turks and kiUed, 27 March,

1572.
Magheogan, James, Irish priest and historian

;

h. 1702; published " History of Ireland," 1758-

63 ; d. 30 March, 1 764.

MagIN I, Giovanno Antonio, Italian mathe-
matician; b. 13 June, 1555; opposed Coper-

nican System
;

published Ephemerides about

1581 and 1620, (1582) ; d. II Feb. 1617.

Maginn, William, Irish satirical writer and
poet ; wrote in Blackwood's and Fraser's Maga-
zines; d. 20 Aug. 1842.

Magliabechi, Antonio, Florentine bibliogra-

pher; b. 29 Oct. 1633; remarkable for devotion

to books and neglect of all else; became keeper

of the library of the duke of Tuscany about

1673; (Z. 4 July, 1 7 14.

Magnan, Bernard Pierre, French marshal;

b. 7 Oct. 1791 ; served in the peninsula, 1809,

tt seq., in Algeria, 1830 ; dismissed for negoti-

ating with rioters at Lyons, 1831 ;
marshal,

Dec. 1851 ; d. 19 May, 1865.

Magxan, Dominique, French scholar; 6. 29
May, 1731 ;

published "La Ville de Rome,"
1763; "Miscellanea Numismatica," 1772-74;
d. Aug. 1796.

Magne, Pierre, French statesman ; b. 3 Dec.

1 806 ;
patronised by M. Fould and marshal

Bugeaud; minister of public works, 1851-54;
minister of finance, 1854-60; minister without

portfolio, 1860-63.

Magnentius, Flavius Popilius, Roman em-
peror of the West; proclaimed emperor, 18

Jan. 350; defeated at Mursa on the Drave,

351 ; in the Cottian Alps; d. by suicide, Aug.

353-

Magni, Valeriano, Italian missionary; b. about

1587 ;
employed diplomatically by Urban

VIII. ; made chief of the northern missions

;

published "Judicium de Regula Fidendi,"

1628 and 1641 ; d. 1661.

Magnol, Pierre, French botanist ; 6. 8 June,

1638; published "Prodromus Historiae Generalis

Plantarum," 1689; d. 21 May, 1715.

Magnon, Jean, French poet ; wrote " Artax-
erxe," 1645; "Sejanus," 1646; "Heures du
Chretien," 1654; assassinated about 20 April,

1662.

Magnus I.—VIII., kings of Norway :

I. the Good ; b. 1018
;
king, 1042 . d. by a fall, 1047

II. b. 1035; succeeded Harold III., 1066;
d. 28 April, 1069.

III. the Barelegged ; b. about 1060 ; succeeded
Olaus III., 1087 ; invaded Ireland ; killed near
Dublin 24 Aug. 1103
IV. the Blind; b. about mo : succeeded Sigur I.,

26 March, 1130 ; dethroned and blinded, 1135 ;

restored, 1136; killed in a naval battle 13 Nov. 1139
V. king about 1141 d. 1143
VI. b. 1157; king, 1162; dethroned; fled to Den-
mark ; defeated and drowned at Forteita,

15 June, 1184
VII. the Law-reformer; b. 1238; succeeded Haco
V. 1262 ; made war with Scotland, 1263-66

;

beaten in war with the Danes, 1378 ; b. 9 May, 1280
VIII. see Magnus JI. of Sweden.

Magnus I., II., of Sweden

:

I. Lsedulas, 6. 1240 ; dethroned his brother "Wal-
demar | 1276
Crowned, taking the title of king of the Swedes
and Goths ; the first real northern sovereign 1278
Put down a rebellion of the nobles, and favoured
the peasantry d. 1298

II. Smeck. grandson b. 1316
Elected king of Norway as Magnus VIII. . 1319
Succeeded liirger as king of Sweden . . 1321
Gave Norway to his son Ilacho . . . 1344
Gave up Sweden to his son Eric . . . 1350
Resumed the crown at his death . . . 1359
Dethroned by liis son Hacho .... 1361
Reigned with him 1362
Both dethroned, 1363 ; d. by a shipwreck, i Dec. 1374
Magnus, Swedish bishops, brothers:

Johannes. Swedish historian . b. 19 March, 1488
Made arclibishop of Upsal by Gustavus Vasa 1522
Opposed tlie reformation and the secularisation
of church property ; resisted by the king ; re-

tired to Rome 1526
Published " Historia Gothorum Suevorumque,"
1554 . . . . . <Z. 22 March, 1544

Olaus, secretary to his brother ; employed by
pope Paul III., 1546 ; published " DeGentibus
Septentrionalibus," 1555 . . . . d. 1568

Magnus, Heinrich Gustav, German physicist

;

b. 2 May, 1802.

Magnusson, Am, Icelandic historian ; b.

Nov. 1603; published " Kristni-Saga," 1771

;

" Orkneyinga - Saga," 1780 ; d. January,

1730.

Mago, Carthaginian general, brother of Han-
nibal; accompanied him to Italy, B.C. 218;
subjugated Samniimi, 217 ; carried on the war
in Spain, 207 ; defeated by Scipio, 206 ; landed
in Liguria and captured Genoa, 205 ;

defeated,

d. of wounds, 203.
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Mahmud, the Ghaznavide, sultan of Persia,

and first Mohammedan emperor of India ; b. 12

Dec. 967 ; succeeded as sultan of Ghaznee, 997 ;

invaded and conquered India and Persia,

lcx)0-24 ; built a great mosque at Ghaznee,

1019 ; d. 30 April, 1030.

Mahmud I., II. (or Mahomet V., VI.), sul-

tans of Turkey :

I. son of Mustapha II. . . . b. 2 Aug. 1696
Made sultan by the Janissaries . 17 Sept. 1730
Put down their rebellions with much slaughter 1731
Made peace of Erivan with Persia . 10 Jan. 1732
Employed Bonnival to organise his army . 1732
Frequently at war . . . . d. 13 Dec. 1754

II. son of Abdul-Ahmed . . 6. 20 July, 1785
Succeeded his brother Mustapha IV. (murdered)

28 July, 1808
Made peace with Great Britain . . . 1809
His army defeated the Russians at Silistria . 1809
Made peace with Paissia at Bucharest, 28 May, 1812
Granted free navigation of the Black Sea by the
treaty of Akerman 1826

Put down and executed Ali, pacha of Janina
5 Feb. 1822

Massacred the Janissaries during an insurrec-

tion, 14, 15 Jime ; ordered their abolition

17 June, 1826
Defeated in attempt to suppress the Greek in-

surrection 1822, ct seq.

By the invasion of the Russians, compelled to

acknowledge the independence of Greece by
the treaty of Adrianople . . 14 Sept. 1829
Invited the aid of Russia against Mehemet Ali
in Syria, <fec., Jan. ; peace . . . May, 1833
Supported by the European powers . . 1839

d. 1 July, 1839

Mahomet (Mohammed) apostle of Islam ; 6. at

Mecca about 571 ; c?. at Medina, 8 June, 632.

A servant of Khadijah ; married her . . . 594
Announced to her revelations from the angel
Gabriel, and obtained followers as a prophet . 610
Opposed by the Koreish; fled to Medina (the

Hegira) iS, 16 July, 622
Defeated the Koreish ; expelled the Jews from
Medina 623
Subdued the Koreish in the expedition of the
"nations" 625
Conquered Mecca, and destroyed the idols, de-
claring himself to be the apostle of God . . 629
Defeated the Christians at Muta . . . .629
Made peace with Heraclius 630
Great increase of followers 630
Altered the calendar 632

Mahomet (Mohammed) I.—VI., Sultans of

Turkey

:

I. son of Bajazet &. about 1374
Carried to the mountains at the defeat of his

father at Angora, by Timour .... 1402
Fought with his brothers ; restored the Ottoman
Empire, 1413 d. 1421

II. the Conqueror, son of Amurath II. . b. T430
Sultan during his father's retirement . 1442-43
Succeeded him 8 Feb. 1451
Took Constantinople . . . -29 May, 1453
Conquered Greece, and the rest of the em-
pire 1456-75
Made peace with Venice 1476
Repulsed at the siege of Rhodes, July; took
Tarento, Aug. 1480 . . . d. 3 May, 1481

III. son of Amurath III b. 1566
Succeeded him (killing all his brothers'), 28 Jan. 1595
Defeated the Christian army near the Theiss

23-25, Oct. 1596
Failed at Buda, 1599 ... 22 Dec. 1603

IV. son of Ibrahim ; b. 1642 ; deposed and
strangled Aug. 1648
Succeeded (liis mother regent) .... 1648
Supported by the able vizirs Kiuprili (gaining
Candia, &c.) 1657-76
Befriended the insurgent Hungarian chief Tekeli, 1681
His army defeated at Raab, and at the siege of
Vienna , July, 1683
Lost Pesth, 1684; Buda 1685
His army defeated at Mohacz . . 12 Aug. 1687
Lost the Morea to Venice 1685
Deposed, 8 Nov. 1687 . . . . d. 1691

v., VL, see Mahmud I., IL

Mahon, see StanJiope.

Mahont, Francis, Irish Jesuit, journalist

and humorist, known as " Father Prout ;

"

b. 1805; Roman correspondent to "Daily
News," 1847, etseq.; d. 18 May, 1865.

Mahudel, Nicolas, French antiquary; h. 21
Nov. 1673; pubHshed "Dissertation sur les

Monnaies Antiques d'Espagne," 1725 ; d. 7
March, 1747.
Mai, Angelo, Italian cardinal and philologist

;

b. 7 March, 1 782 ; while examining palimp-
sests at Milan, discovered MSS. of some lost

works of Cicero and others
;
published some of

Cicero's orations, 1814; his "De Republica,"

1822; "Sibyllee," 1817; fragments of "Jus
Civilis," 1823 ; made cardinal, 12 Feb. 1838 ;

edited "Vetus et Novum Testamentura ex
Antiquissimo Codice Vaticano," published

1857 ; d. g Sept. 1854.

Maiano, da (Majano), Italian sculptors and
architects: Giuliano, h. about 1387; d. about

1470. Benedetto, h. 1424 ; d. 1478,
Maidstone, Richard of, theologian; d. 1396;

his "Sermones Dominicales" printed 1494.
Maiek, Michael, German alchemist ; b. 1 568

;

d. 1622; his "Arcana Arcanissima" printed

1614; "Lusus Serius," 1616; "Atalanta Fu-
giens," 1 61 8.

Maignan, Emmanuel, French mathematician;
b. 17 July, 1601

;
published "Perspectiva

Horaria," 1648; " Sacra Philosophia," 1662; d.

29 Oct. 1676.

Maigeot, Charles, French Jesuit missionary;

b. 1652; sent to Siam, 1681 ; to China, 1683;
compelled to return, 1 708 ; wrote " De Sinica

Religione;" d. iS Feb. 1730.

Maikof, Vasili Ivanovich, Russian poet; b.

1725; wrote "Agrippa" and " Themista,"
tragedies ; c^, 1 778.

Mailath, Janos Nepomuk, Hungarian poet

and historian; b. 14 Oct. 1 786; published

"Poems," 1824; "History of the Magyars,"

1828-31; "Recent History of the Magyars,"

1854; d. 3 Jan. 1855.

Maillard, Olivier, bold French preacher;

censured the corrupt age; "Sermones," pub-

lished, 1498-1513; d. 13 June, 1502, or later.

Maille, Urbain de, marquis de Brez^, French
marshal and diplomatist; b. about 15975 com-

manded successfully in Germany, 1634; and in

Spain; defeated the Spaniards at Avein, 20
May, 1635; d 13 Feb. 1650.
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Maillebois, Jean Baptiste rran9ois Des-
marets, marquis de, French marshal; h. 1682;
gerved under Villars, 1 703 ;

repulsed the im-

perialists in Italy, 1733-4; conquered Corsica,

1739 ; defeated Charles Emmanuel of Savoy at

Bassignana, 27 Sept. 1745; compelled to re-

treat from Italy, after defeat at Placentia, 16
June, 1746; d. 7 Feb. 1762.

Maillet, Benedict de, French traveller and
diplomatist; h. 12 April, 1656; pubKshed
"Description de I'Egypte," 1735 >

" Telliamed"
(conversations on the creation, &c.), 1748; d.

30 Jan. 1738.
Maillet, Marc de, French poet ; h. about

1568; published "Poesies k la Louange de la

reyne Marguerite." 1612; d. about 1628.

Mailly, Jean Baptiste, French historian ; h.

16 July, 1744; published " L'Esprit de la

Fronde," 1 772-3 ;
" L'Esprit des Croisades,"

1780; "Fastes Juifs, Bomains, et Fran9ois,"

1782; d. 26 March, 1794.
Maimbourg, Louis, French Jesuit, scholar

;

h. 1610 ; defended the liberty of the French
church in "Traits Historique de I'Eglise de
Rome," 1685 ;

published "Histoirede I'Arian-

isme," 1682; d. 13 Aug. 1686.

Maimon, Solomon, Polish Jew, philosopher

;

opposed to Kant ; h. 1753; published (in Ger-

man)" Sketch of a Transcendental Philosophy,"

1790; "Progress of Philosophy since Leibnitz,"

1793 ; d. 22 Nov. 1800.

Maimonides (Moses ben Maimoun), "the
light of Israel," Spanish Jew, theologian, philo-

sopher, and physician; h. 30 March, 1 1 35;
arranged the Talmud ; edited the "Mischna ;"

wrote the "Guide of the Wanderers ;" " llules

of Morals ;" rf. 13 Dec. 1204.

Maine de Biron, Frangois Pierre Gonthier,

French philosopher ; h. 29 Nov. 1766 ;
pubUshed

"M^moire sur la Decomposition de laPensee,"

1805 ; "Influence de I'Habitude sur la Faculty
de penser," 1803 ] d. \6 July, 1824.

Mainfroy, see Manfred.
Maino, Giasone, Italian jurist ; h. 1435 ; d.

1519-
Maintenon, Frangoise d'Aubignd, marquise

de
;
granddaughter of Theodore Agrippa d'Au-

bign^; h. 27 Nov. 1635; d. 15 April, 1719.
Destitute ; married Scarron, a comedian June, 1652
Widow ; became friend of Mesdames de Sevigne,
de la Fayette, <tc. Oct. 1660
Made secretly governess of the children of Louis
XIV. by Madame de Montespan . . 1669
Came to court with the children and recognised 1673
Quarrelled with Madame de Montespan, and
caused the reconciliation of the king to the
queen about 1680

After the queen's death (30 July, 1683), secretly

married to the king .... end of 1684
Established the royal school for poor ladies at St.

Cyr Aug. 1684
Attended the dying king. . . 30 Aug. 1715
Visited by the Czar Peter ... 10 June, 1717

Mainvielle, Pierre, cruel French republican
;

I. 1765; executed, 31 Oct. 1793.

Mainwabing, Arthur, political writer ; h.

1668; his "Life and Works," published 1715 ;

d. 13 Nov. 1712.

Mainzeb, Joseph, German musician ; 6. 1801

;

visited Paris, 1830 ;
England, 1844 ; d. 10

Nov. 1 85 1.

Maib (or Major), John, Scotch historian and
reformer ; h. 1469 ; wrote conmientaries on Peter
Lombard

;
published " De Historia Gentes

Scotorum," 1 521; d. about 1550.
Mairan, Jean Jacques Dortous de, French

physicist; h. 26 Nov. 1678; developed and
pubHshed his theory of heat and cold, 1721-65 ;

"Dissertation sur le Glace," 1715 ; "sur les

Forces Motrices desCorps, " 1 74 1 ; c^. 20 Feb. 1 7 7 1

.

Mairet, Jean de, French dramatist and poet

;

h. 4 Jan. 1604; wrote "La Silvie," 1621 ; "La
Sophonisbe," 1629; rf. 31 Jan. 1686.

Maison, Nicolas Joseph, marquis, French
general; h. 19 Dec. 177I1; distinguished him-
self in Holland, 1809 ; in Poland, 1812 ; in

Belgium, 1 8 14; remained faithful to Napoleon;
honoured and employed by Louis XVIII.,
1815 ; minister of foreign affairs, Nov. 1830;
as minister of war reorganised the army, April,

1835—Sept. 1836; d. 13 Feb. 1840.

Maistre, see Le Maistre.

Maistre, Joseph, comte de, French philoso-

pher; b. at Turin, April, 1754 ; d. 26 Feb, 1 82 1.

At the revolution, retired to Switzerland . . 1792
Published "Considerations sur la France" . 1796
Recalled to Turin and pensioned by the king 1796-8
Went to St Petersburg .... May, 1803
Endeavoured to obtain the restoration of the
king of Sardinia 1807
Published '

' Essai sur le principe generateur des
Constitutions " 1810
A bitter opponent of Austria, and earnest for
nationalities ; disappointed at the settlement of 1815
Published "Sur les Delais de la Justice divine" 1816
Returned to Piedmont ; made a minister of state 181

7

Published " Du Pape " 1819
" Les Soirees de St Petersburg," and L'Eglise
Gallicane" 1821-22

Maistre, Xaxier de, French novelist ; brother
of Joseph ; 6. Oct. 1 763; published "Voyage
autour de ma Charabre," 1794; settled ^vith

his brother at St. Petersbourg, 1 803; entered
the Russian army and served in the Caucasus

;

wrote "Le L^preux d'Aoste," 1811 ; "La Jeune
Sib^rienne,'* " Expedition Nocturne autour de
ma Chambre," 1825, &c. ; d. 12 June, 1852.
Maitland, Sir Frederick Lewis, admiral ; 6.

1 779 ; received Napoleon I. in his ship the
" Bellerophon," and conveyed him to England,
June ; to St. Helena in the " Northumberland,"
July, 1815 ;

published an account of the sur-

render, 1826; d. 30 Dec. 1839.
Maitland, James, earl of Lauderdale, Scotch

statesman ; h. 1 759 ; sat as a representative

peer for Scotland, 1 789 ;
resigned, desiring to

enter the commons
;
published " Inquiry into

the Nature and Origin of Public Wealth,"
1804; opposed the suspension of the Habeas
Corpus Act, 1 81 7; d. 15 Sept. 1839.

Z
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Maitland, John, duke of Lauderdale, Scotcli

statesman; b. 24 May, 1616; d. 24 Aug. 1682.

Prevailed on Charles I. to sign the "engage-
ment " in the Isle of Wight . . .26 Dec. 1647
Accompanied Charles II. to Scotland . . 1650
Made prisoner at Worcester . . .3 Sept. 1651
Released 1660
Made secretary for Scotland .... 1661
A member of the ministry, termed the king's
"Cabal" 1666

Disgraced 1682

Maitland, John, lord of Thirlestane, son of

Bichard; b. about 1 5 37; lord chancellor to

James VI. ; went with him to Denmark, 1589

;

wrote Latin poems, printed 1637; d. 4 Oct.

1595-
Maitland, Sir Eichard, lord Lethington,

Scotch judge and poet ; b. 1496 ; his " Poems,"
printed 1830; d. 20 March, 1586.

Maitland, Samuel Roffey, D.D., historian

and theologian ; b. 1 795 ; librarian at Lambeth
Palace, 1838; published "The Dark Ages,"

1845; "Essays on the Keformation, " 1849;
d. 19 Jan. 1866.

Maitland, William, Scotch antiquary
;

i. about 1693 ;
published " History of London,"

1739; "History of Edinburgh," 1753; "His-
tory of Scotland," 1757; d. 16 July, 1757.
Maittaire, Michael, philologist and biblio-

grapher; b. 1668; tutor to the son of Lord
Chesterfield

;
published " Historia Typogra-

phorum," 1717; and "Annales Typographici,"

1719-41; d. 7 Aug. 1747.
Maius, see May.
Majano, see Maiano.
Majo, Francesco di, (Ciccio di Majo),

Italian musical composer ; b. 1749 ; wrote
operas of

'

' Artaserce," " Iphigenia in Aulide
;

"

d. 1774.
Major, see Mair.
Major, Johann Daniel, German physician

and numismatist; b. 16 Aug. 1634; pub-
lished "Lithologia CTiriosa," 1662; " Delicise

Hibernse," 1667, &c. ; d. 3 Aug. 1693.
Major, John Eichardson, D.D. ; b. 1797;

head master of King's College School, 1830-66.

Majoragio, Marco Antonio, Italian scholar

and satirist; b. 26 Oct. 15 14; wrote "Enco-
mium Luti

;

" " Oratio de Laude Auri ;
" d.

4 April, 1555.
Majorianus, Julius Valerius ; made emperor

of Eome by Eicimer, count of the West, 457 ;

prepared to invade Africa ; his fleet destroyed

through treachery, 460 ; dethroned by Eici-

mer, 2 Aug. ; d. 7 Aug. 461.

Mako, Pal, Hungarian mathematician ; b.

1723; published " De Pigura Telluris," 1767 ;

"De Natura Pulminum," 1773 ; d. 19 Aug.
1793-
Makrtzi, Ahmed al, Arab historian ; b.

about 1 360 ; wrote '

' History of the Mame-
louk Sultans ;

" d. 1442.

Malachi, Jewish prophet ; about B.C. 397.

Malagrida, Gabriel, Italian Jesuit ; b. 1689 ;

settled in Portugal as confessor of the mar-
chioness Leonora de Tavora, 1750; condemned
of complicity in a plot to kill the king Joseph,
in 1758 ; burnt alive for heresy, 21 Sept.

1761.

Malaguti, Faustino Jovita, Italian chemist,

employed at Sevres
; 6. 15 Feb. 1802

;
pub-

lished " Le9ons de Chimie Agricole," 1848.

Malan, Caesar Henri Abraham, Swiss theo-

logian
; b. 8 July, 1787 ; became chief of a sect

named "Momiers;" published "Chants de
Sion," 1826 ; d. 8 May, 1864.
Malan, Eev. Solomon Caesar, son of Caesar

Henri, orientalist and scholar ; b. 1812
;
pro-

fessor at Calcutta, 1838 ;
published "The

Gospel of St. John, translated from the Syriac

and other oriental versions."

Malaspina, Eicordano, Florentine histo-'an
;

wrote a chronicle, ending 1 28 1

.

Malcolm I.—IV,, kings of Scotland :

I.
,
king, 944; murdered .... 952

II.
,
king, 1003 ; murdered .... 1033

III.
,
Canmore, son of Duncan, recovered the

throne, 1057 ; killed at the siege of Alnwick
30 Nov. 1093

IV.
,
grandson of David I. ; king, 1153 ; vassal of

Henry II. of England . . . d. 1165

Malcolm, James, antiquary 6. at Philadel-

phia, about 1760 ; came to London
;
published

" London Eedivivnm," 1802-5 !
" Anecdotes of

London," 1808; d. 5 April, 1815.

Malcolm, Sir John, Scotch general, historian,

and orientalist ; b. 2 May, 1 769 ; went to

India, 1783 ;
employed by the marquess Wel-

lesley, governor-general, 1798 ; sent as envoy
to Persia, 1799 and 1 810 ; returned to Europe,

1811
;
published "History of Persia," 1825;

governor of Bombay, 1827-30 ; c?. 31 May,
1833.

Malczewski, Antoine, Polish poet ; b. about

1792 ;
published "Maria," a tale of the Uk-

raine, 1826; d. 2 May, 1826.

Maldachini, Olimpia Pamfili; 6. 1594; pro-

moted the election of her late husband's bro-

ther, Gian Battista Pamfili, (Innocent X.),

to the papacy, {and ruled for him), 15 Sept.

1644 ; caused much scandal ; at his death

(7 Jan.), caused the election of Fabio Chigi as

Alexander VIL, 7 April, 1655; who deprived

her of her wealth ; she died, 1656,

Maldonato, Juan, Spanish theologian ; 6. 1 534;
his Biblical commentaries published, 1 596-1643 ;

d. 5 Jan. 1583.

Malebranche, Nicolas de, French priest and
philosopher ; b. 6 Aug. 1638 ; entered the

"Oratory," 1 660; neglected literature to study

Descartes
;

published " Eecherche de la

V^rit^," 1674-75 j
" Conversations Mdtaphy-

siques et Chr^tiennes, " 1 67 7; " Traite de la

Nature et de la Grace," 1680 ;
" Des Vraies

et Fausses Idees," 1683 ;
" Traits de Morale,"

1684; d. 13 Oct. 1715.
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Malesherbes, Chretien Guillaume de Lamoig-
nonde, just French magistrate ; h. 6 Dec. 1721 ;

disgraced for protesting in favour of the parlia-

ments, 18 Feb. 1771 ; recalled and employed by
Louis XVI., 1774; presented him with a plan

of fiscal reform, May, 1775 ;
resigned on its

neglect, 12 July, 1775 ; visited Louis in prison,

14 Dec. 1792 ; himself executed, 22 April, 1794.

Malet, Claude Fran9ois de, French general

;

h. 28 June, 1754; executed for a plot to de-

throne Napoleon, 29 Oct. 1 8 12.

Malezieu, Nicolas de, French writer, friend

of Bossuet and Fdndlon; h. 1650; maintained
the rights of the Due de Maine as successor of

Louis XV., 171 5; d. 4 March, 1729.

Malfilatre, Jacques Louis de, French poet

;

h. 8 Oct. 1 732 ; wrote " Narcisse dans I'ile de
Villus," &c. ; d. 6 March, 1767.

Malherbe, Frangois, French poet; 6. 1555;
wrote " Bouquet de Fleurs de Senfeque ; " d. 16

Oct. 1628.

Malibkan de Beust, Maria Felicith., madame,
French vocahst; h. (Garcia) 24 March, 1808

;

appeared in London in the " Barber of Seville,

"

7 June, 1825 ; married M. Malibran, a French
merchant, 25 March, 1826

;
appeared as

"Semiramis" at Paris, 14 Jan. 1828; married

M. de Beriot, violinist, 29 March, 1836; fell

from her horse^ April ; d. of fever, 23 Sept. 1836.

Malingre, Claude, French historian ; b. about

1580; published " Histoire des Lignites de

France," 1635; " Annales de Paris," 1640;
d. about 1653.
Mallemans, French writers, brothers :

Claude, physicist ; b. 1653 ;
published "Machine

pour faire Cadrans yolaires," and " Ouvrage de
la Creation: Traite Physique," 1679 : d. 17 April, 1723
Jean, b. 22 Jan. 1649 ; from a soldier, became
priest, 1702 ; published " Histoire de I'Eglise,"

1704 13 Jan. 1740

Mallet, (or Malloch), David, Scotch poet

;

h. about 1700 ;
published "William and Mar-

garet," (ballad), 1724; "The Excursion,"

1728; "The Hermit," 1747; d.21 April, 1765.

Mallet, Edme, French writer; b. 1713

;

published " Principes pour la Lecture des

Pontes," 1745 ;
employed on the great " Ency-

clopedic," ; d 25 Sept. 1755.
Mallet, Paul Henri, Swiss historian ; b. 20

Aug. 1730 ;
published " Histoire de Dane-

marck," 1758-77 ; d. 8 Feb. 1807.

Mallet du Pan, Jacques, Swiss publicist

;

b. 1749 ; d. May, i8cx).

Patronised by Voltaire, and made professor at

Cassel 1772
Began to publish " Annales Politiques" and
"AI(imoires Historiques" at Geneva, 1779, et seq.

Employed by Panckoucke upon his " Mercure
de France," in which he reported the debates of

the assemblies .... 1784-92, et seq.

Employed as an envoy to the sovereigns of Austria
and Prussia ; by Louis XVI 1792

Settled in Switzerland, till his exile through
Bonaparte 1798
Went to England, and founded the "Mercure
Britannique;" (successful) . . . . 1798

Mallet Favre, Jacques Andr^, Swiss astrono-

mer; b. Sept. 1 740; employed by the academy
of St. Petersburg to observe the transit of

Venus
;

unsuccessful, 1769 ; d. 31 January,

1790.

Malmesburt, see Harris.

Maloxe, Edmund, Irish critic; b. 4 Oct.

1 741; published "Historical Account of the
Rise and Progress of the English Stage," 1790

;

'

' Plays and Poems of Shakspeare, " (variorum
edition;, 1790 ; d. 25 May, 18 12.

Malouin, Paul Jacques, French chemist
;

b. 1 701 ; made researches on the metals
;
pub-

lished " Traits de Chimie," 1734; d. 3 Jan.

1778.

Malpighi, Marcello, Italian anatomist and
physiologist; b. 10 March, 1628; studied the
lungs, and the mucous membrane

;
published

" De Pulmonibus," 1661 ;
" De Viscerum

Structura," 1666; d. 29 Nov. 1694.
Maltby, Edward, bishop of Durham, scholar

;

b. 1770 ; edited " Morell's Lexicon Grceco-Pro-

sodiacum," 1815 ;
bishop of Chichester, 1831 ;

of Durham, 1836; resigned, 1856 ; d. 3 July,

1859.
Malte-Brun, (originally Malte-Conrad

Bruun), Danish geographer, politician, and
poet ; 6. 12 Aug. 1775 ; d. 14 December
1826.

Went to Sweden, through his " Catechism for
Aristocrats" 1796
Engaged at Paris on the "Journal des Debats," 1806
Published "Tableau de Pologne," 1808 ; "Precis
de la Geographic Universelle," 1810-29: "An-
nales des Voyages," 1808-15 : helped to found
the " Societe de GCographie" . . . 1821

Malthus, Rev. Thomas Robert, political

economist; b. 14 Feb. 1766; ti'avelled on the
continent, 1799; published "Essay on the
Principle of Population," 1798 and 1803; pro-

fessor of history at Hai^eybury, 1S05; d. 29
Dec. 1834.

Malus, Etienne Louis, French physicist and
poet; b. 23 July, 1775; went to Egypt, 1798 ;

returned, Oct, 1801
;
employed by Napoleon;

discovered polarisation of light by reflection,

1809; invented a repeating goniometer, 1817;
d. 23 Feb. 1 8 12.

!Malvasia, Carlo Cesare, marchese di, Italian

antiquary; b. 18 Dec. 1616; published "Fel-
sina Pittrice : Vite de' Pittori Bolognesi," 1678

;

d. 10 March, 1693.

Malvezzi, VirgUio, marchese di, Italian poli-

tician; b. 1599; employed by Philip IV. of

Spain; published "II Romulo," 1629; d. II

Aug. 1654.
Mambrun", Pierre, French Jesuit and Latin

poet; b. 1600; pubhshed " De Poemate Epico,"

1652; " Constantinus," 1658; "Eclogae," 1661;
d. 31 Oct. 1661.

Mamm.ea, Julia, empress, mother of Alex-
ander Severus

;
put to death ^vith him,

235.
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Mamoun, Abul Abbas Abdallah III. al,

Abbasside caliph, son of Haroim-al Raschid

;

h. Sept. 786 ; defeated his brother Amin, and
became caliph, 8 Sept. 813; established the
Motasales, a heterodox sect, 827; favoured
science and literature, and wrote treatises and
poems ; d. 9 Aug. 834.
Man, Cornille van, Dutch painter; follower

of Titian; h. 1621 ; d. 1706.

Manara, Prospero, marchese di, Italian poet,

h. 14 April, 1 7 14; minister of state at Parma,
1782; his poems published 1801 ; d 18 Oct.

1800.

Manasseh, king of Judah, about B.C. 698-643.
Manasseh ben Joseph ben Israel, Portuguese

Rabbi; h. 1604; fled to HoUand from the inquisi-

tion; became chief of the synagogue at Amster-
dam; published works on the Midrasch, &c.,

"El Conciliador" (explanation of Scrij^ture

difficulties), 1632-51 [translation in English
published by E. H. Lindo, 1842]; " Vindicise

Judseorum," London ; and " Humble Address
to the Lord Protector in behalf of the Jewish
Nation " (desiring the return of the Jews to

England), 1656; d. 1659.
Manby, George William, captain ; 6. 28 Nov.

1765; invented the " Life Preserver " appara-

tus for saving lives in shipwreck, for which he
received ;,^6ooo, 181 1; and for extinguishing

fires on board of ship, 181 6; d. 18 Nov. 1854.

Manchester, Edward Montagu, earl of;

h. 1602
;

opposed Charles 1. in parliament,

1641; fought at Edgehill, 23 Oct. 1642; after

many successes as commander dismissed by the
parliament, 1645 ; assisted Monk in the Resto-

ration, 1660; d. 5 May, 1 67 1.

Mancinelli, Antonio, Italian philologist ; h.

1452 ; d. about 1506.

Mancini, nieces of Cardinal Mazarin :

Laura ; h. 1636 ; married the due de Mercoeur,
brother of the Frondish due de Beaufort, "roi
des halles " d. i6s7

Olimpia ; b. 1640 ; went to Paris, 1647 ; married
to Eugene of Savoy, comte de Soissons, 20 Feb.
1657 ; troubled the court by ambitious in-

trigues 1657-65
Mother of the celebrated prince Eugene . 1663
Accused of poisoning ; exculpated ; but com-
pelled to retire to Brussels .... 1680
AVent to Spain ; suspected of poisoning Marie
Louise of Orleans, queen of Charles II., 12

Feb. 1689 . . . (Z. at Brussels, 9 Oct. 1708
Maria; b. 1640; sent away from Louis XIV.,
when in love with her . . . about 1658
Married Colonna, the constable of Naples . 1661
Fled from him with her sister Hortensia . 1672
Refused an audience by Louis XIV.

d. in obscurity, about 1715
Maria Anna ; b. 1646 ; married the due de

Bouillon 1662
Acquitted of the charge of poisoning, 1680 d. 1714

ITOKTENSIA b. 1646
Educated at Paris ; asked in marriage by Charles
II. of England ; refused by the cardinal 1659-60

Married Armand de la Meilleray made due de
Mazarin 28 Feb. 1661
Demanded separation from her jealous husband,
and withdrew 1661

Fled from him to her sister, Maria, at Milan
13 June, 1668

Fled to France with Maria ; went to Savoy, and
wrote memoirs 1672

Settled in London ; and pensioned . . 1675
d. at Chelsea, 2 July, 1699

Mancini, Paolo ; founder of the academy of
"Uominidi bell' Umore," or "Umoristi," at
Rome, about 1602 ; d. 1635.
Manco Capac ; founder of the Peruvian mon-

archy of the Incas, about 1020 ; also the last

Inca
;
recognised the king of Spain as sover-

eign, 1533 ; massacred the Spaniards, 1535 ;

defeated; fled
;
assassinated, about 1563.

Mandar, Michel PhiHppe, or Theophilus,
French publicist; b. 19 Sept. 1759; encour-
aged the populace to rise, July, 1 789 ;

vainly
endeavoured to suspend the massacres during
the "reign of terror," 1792; published "Gdnie
des Sifecles," 1794-5; " Prifere pour I'Empe-
reur," 1804; d. 2 May, 1823.
Mandeville, Bernard, satirist ; h. about 1670;

pubhshed "The Fable of the Bees, or Private
Vices made Public Benefits," 1723; "Free
Thoughts on Religion," 1720 ; d. 21 Jan. 1 733.
Mandeville, Sir John, traveller; h. about
1300; went to the East, and entered the ser-

vice of the sultan, Melek Madaron, 1327 ;

his travels first published in French, 1480 ; in
German, 1481 ; in English, 1499 or 1503 ; d. ij
Nov. 1372.
Manes, (or Mani), founder of the Manichees

;

put to death by Bahram, or Varanes, king of

Persia, about 274,

Manetho, Egyptian historian, lived about
B.C. 320.

Manetti, Siennese painters : Rutilio, 6. 1571

;

d. 1637; DoMENico, b. 1609; d. 1663.
Manetti, Giannozzo, ItaHan scholar and

orator; b. 5 June, 1396; employed diploma-
tically by the popes, and the republic of

Florence ; d. 26 Oct. 1459.
Manetti, Saviero, Italian naturalist ; b. 1 723

;

one of the founders of the society of " Georgo-
fili" of Florence; edited *' Magazzino Toscano,"

1770-72; d. 19 Nov. 1785.
Manfred, natural son of the emperor Frede-

rick II.; b. 1233; made prince of Tarento
;

regent of Sicily for his brother, Conrad I.,

1250; recovered Naples, &c., from pope Inno-

cent IV. ; crowned king of Sicily, ii Aug,
1258; excommunicated, 1259; allied with the

Turks ; a crusade preached against him
;

(Charles of Anjou declared king,) 28 June,

1264; defeated and slain at Benevento, 26
Feb. 1266.

Manfredi, Bartolommeo, Italian painter,

Roman school; 6. 1574; d. 161 7.

Manfredi, Eustachio, Italian astronomer
and poet; b. 20 Sept. 1674; published "In-
stituzioni Astronomiche, " 1749; " Ephemerides
Motuum Coelestiumab 1 715 ad 1750," 1715-25;

d. 15 Feb. 1739.
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Manfredi, Gabriele, Italian mathematician
;

h. 25 March, 1681
;
published " De Construc-

tione ^quationum," 1707; d. 13 Oct. 1 76 1.

Mangeart, Thomas, French Benedictine
;

h. 1695; wrote "Introduction a la Science des

Medailles," published 1763; d. 1762.

Manget, Jean Jacques, Swiss physician ; &. 19
June, 1652; published "Bibliotheca Ana-
tomica," 1685 ;

" Bibliotheca Chirurgica,"

1721 ; d. 15 Aug. 1742.

Mangey, Thomas, D.D. ; h. 1684; published

"Discourses on the Lord's Prayer," 1 7 16;
edited "Philo-Judieus," 1742 ; d. 6 March, 1755.
Mangou, fourth great khan of the Moguls;

b. 1207 ; became sovereign after great slaughter

of the royal family, July, 1251 ;
re-organised

the empire ; favoured the Christians in pre-

ference to Mahometans, 1253; d. 1259.

Manini or Manin, Daniele, Venetian states-

man ; 6. 13 May, 1804 ; d. at Paris, 22 Sept. 1857.
Studied for an advocate ; agitated legitimately for

national independence ; protested against the
abolition of the " Italian society" . . , 1838
Signed a petition for the establishment of an in-

dependent Lombardo-Venetian kingdom with a
viceroy 21 Dec. 1847
Imprisoned, 18 Jan. ; rescued and placed at the
head of a republic .... 22 March, 1848
Defended Venice during a long siege ; surrendered,

22 Aug. 1849
d. at Paris, 22 Sept. 1857

His remains re-interred at St. Mark's, Venice,

23 March, 1868

Manini (or Manin) Lodovico, last doge of

Venice; h. 13 July, 1726; elected doge, 9
March, 1 789 ;

weak, and ruled by priests ; re-

ceived the comte d'Artois, Leopold II,, and
other enemies of the French republic ; refused

aUiance ; dethroned by a revolt and a republic

established ; Venice ceded to Austria, 18 Oct.

1797 ; d. about 1803.

Manley, Mary, dramatist; b. about 1 672;
wrote " Memoirs of the new Atalantis," 1709 ;

d. II July, 1724.

Manlius, Roman nobles :

Capitolinus ; saved the Capitol from the Gauls,
B.C. 392 ; put to death for treason . . . 384
ToRQtTATUs ; named from killing a Gaulish
giant and taking his torques or collar, B.C. 361 ;

dictator, 352 ; put his victorious son to death for

disobedience 337

Manners, see Granhy.

Manners, lord John James Robert, states-

man and poet; 6. 13 Dec. 181 8; chief commis-
sioner of public works, March—Dec. 1 852;
Feb. 1858—June, 1859; July, 1866—Dec.
1868

;
published " Plea for National Holidays,"

1843 ; "Notes of an Irish Tour," 1849.

Manners-Sutton, Charles, archioishop of

Canterbury; b. 14 Feb. 1755; dean of Peter-

borough, 1791 ;
bishop of Norwich, 1792 ; arch-

bishop, 1805 ; c?. 21 July, 1828.

Manners-Sutton, Charles, viscount Canter-

bury, son ; 6. 29 Jan. 1 789 ;
speaker of the

house of commons, 1817-34; created viscount,

1835; d. 21 July, 1845.

Mannert, Conrad, German historian and
geographer; b. 17 April, 1756; published (in

German) "History of the Vandals," 1785;
(with Ukert) " Geography of the Greeks and
Romans," 1792-1825; d. 27 Sept. 1834.

Manni, Domenico Maria, Italian scholar ; b.

8 Aug. 1690; published "De Florentinis In-

ventis," (microscopes, &c.), 1731 ;
" Lezioni di

Lingua Toscana," 1737-38; rf. 30 Nov, 1788.

Manning, Henry Edward, Roman Catholic

archbishop of Westminster; 6. 1809; vicar of

Lavington, 1834; archdeacon of Chester, 1 840;
published " Holy Baptism," 1843 ;

" Unity of the

Church," 1845; joined the Roman Catholic

Church, 185 1
;
archbishop, June, 1865.

Manning, Rev, Owen, antiquary, b. \ i Aug.
1721; finished and published Lye's "Anglo-
Saxon and Gothic Dictionary," 1775 ; com-
piled "History and Antiquities of Surrey,"
edited by W. Bray, 1804 ; d. 9 Sept. 1 80 1.

Mannozzi, Giovanni da San Giovanni, Floren-

tine painter; 6. 1590; d. 1636.

Manny, Sir Walter, warrior
;
fought in France

under Edward III. ; established a Carthusian
monastery at London (now the Charter house,)

1371 ; d. 13 Jan. 1372.

Manoel, see Emvuinucl, of Portugal.

Manrique, Jorge, Spanish poet; b. about
1420 ; wrote " Escola de Amor," d. about 1485.

Mansard (or Mansart), French architects :

Francois ; ft. 1598 d. 1666
Jules Hakdouix, nephew ; h. 1645 ; employed
by Louis XIV. at Versailles and St. Cyr ; erected
the dome of the "Invalides" , . . d. 1708

Mansel, Henry Longueville, dean of St
Paul's, philosopher and poet ; b. 6 Oct. 1820

;

Waynflete professor of moral and metaphysical
philosophy at Oxford, 1859; dean, 1868

;
pub-

lished "Demons of the Winds," 1838; "Limits
of Religious Thought," (Bampton Lectures)

1858 ;
"Philosophy of the Conditioned," 1S66.

Mansfeld, German generals :

Peter Ernst, count ; b. 20 July, 151 7 ; employed
and honoured by Charles V., 1543; etseq., pri-
soner in France, 1552-7; helped Charles IX.
against the Huguenots, 1569 . d. 22 May, 1604
Ernst, natural son; b. 1585; served in Hun-
gary

; legitimated ; not receiving his father's
estates joined Frederick, king of Bohemia,
against the empire ; defeated at Prague, 1619;
laboured in the cause of Frederick d. 30 Nov. 1626

Mansfield, Charles Blachford, chemist ; h.

1819 ;
published "Benzole, its Nature and

Utility," and "Researches on Coal-tar," 1849 ;

d. through bums received while experimenting,
26 Feb. 1855,

Mansfield, William Murray, earl of, Scotch
judge ; 6. 2 March, 1 705 ; d. 20 March, 1 793.
Solicitor-general 1742
Accused of Jacobinism 1745
Attorney-general 1754
Chief justice of king's bench and peer . . 1756
His house and property destroyed in the Gordon
riots June, 1780
Made earl 1782
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Mansi, Giovanni Domenico, Italian scholar

;

&. i6 Feb. 1692; edited Baronius's " Annales,"

1738-56 ;
" Memorie della gran Contessa

Matilda," 1756; d. 27 Sept. 1769.

Manso, or Manzo, Giovanni Battista, mar-
chese di Villa, Italian poet; h. about 1560

;

founded the academy of "Oziosi;" published
" Le Poesie nomiche," 1635; d. 28 Dec. 1645.

Mansour, see Al-Mansour.
Manstein, Christoph Hermann von, German

general in Russian service; 6. I Sept. 1711;
served Russia, 1735-43; Prussia, 1745, et seq. ;

d. of wounds received at Kollin, 27 June, 1757.
His Memoirs published, 1772.

MxiNT, Richard, bishop of Down, Connor, and
Dromore, theologian and poet ; b. 12 Feb. 1776

;

bishop of Killaloe, 1820; of Down and Connor,

1823 ;
published (with Dr D'Oyly) the "Bible

with selected Notes," 1818 ; and " The Book of

Common Prayer, " 1 820 ;
" The Book of Psalms

in a metrical version, " 1824 ; "Ancient Hymns,"
1837; d. 2 Nov. 1848.
Mantegna, Andrea, Mantuan fresco painter

and engraver; b. 143 1
; 13 Sept. 1506.

Mantell, Gideon Algernon, M.D., geologist;

b. 1790; discovered in the Weald of Sussex,

the iguanodon, hylseosaurus, peliosaurus, &c.,

1825, et seq.; published " Wonders of Geology,"
" Medals of Creation," 1844; " Thoughts on a
Pebble," 1845; d. 10 Nov. 1852.^

Manteuffel, Otho Theodor von, Russian
statesman ; b. 3 Feb. 1805 ; minister of the in-

terior, 1846-48; opposed the liberals, 1847;
helped to prepare the constitution of Dec. 1848

;

president of the council, Dec. 1850—Oct. 1858.

Manton, Thomas, nonconformist minister;

b. 1620; published " Exposition of St. James,"

1653; "Exposition of St. Jude," 1658; d. 18

Oct. 1677.
Manuel I., II., emperors of the East

:

I. Comnenus b. about 11 20
Succeeded his father John II. (in preference
to his elder brother Isaac) .... 1143
Involved in many wars with varied issue ; with
the Normans in South Italy . . . 1148-55

Defeated by the Turkish sultan Az-ed-din near
Myriocephalus, 1176 . . . cJ. 24 Sept. 11 80

II. Palajologus .... 6. about 1349
Joint emperor with his father John VI. . 1384
Sole emperor at his death . . . . 1391
Obtained assistance from Europe against theTurks 1 398
Visited Venice, France, and England . . 1400
Saved by Timour's defeating Bajazet at Angora, 1402
Visited the Morea and fortified Corinth . 14 15

d. 1425

Manuel, Jacques Antoine, French politician

and orator; 6. 19 Dec. 1775 ;
boldly demanded

the adoption of Napoleon II. as emperor, July,

181 5 ; attacked the Spanish invasion; expelled

from the Assembly, March, 1 823; d. in retire-

ment, 27 Aug. 1827.

Manuel, Juan, Spanish prince, moralist and
historian; b. 5 May, 1282; WTote "El Conde
Lucanor," or "LibrodelosExemplos;" "Cronica
deEspaua;" d. 1347.

Manuel, Nicolas, Swiss writer ; attacked
popery in farces, 1522; d. 1530.
Manuel, Pierre Louis, French politician

;

b. 1 75 1 j
supported the republic, but endea-

voured to clieck the cruelty of Robespierre,

1791-92; opposed the condemnation of Louis
XVI. ; himself condemned and executed, 14
Nov. 1793.
Manutius, or Manuzio, Italian scholars and

printers

:

Aldus (Aldo), senior; b. at Bassiano, 1449; pa-
tronised by the Carpi ; began to print classics

about 1490 ; first known book, the " Erotemata "

of Constantine Lascaris, Feb. 1494; founded
the Academia d'Aldo," 1500 . d. 3 Feb. 1515
Paulus (Paolo), son ; b. 12 June, 1511 ; assumed
direction of his father's office, and obtained great
reputation, 1533 ; at the invitation of pope Pius
IV. , set up an office at Rome, to print the fathers,

1561 ; first book issued, Cyprian, 1563; devoted
himself much to Cicero . . d. 6 April, 1574
Aldus, junior, son ; 6. 13 Feb. 1547 ; edited "Ele-
ganze della Lingua Toscana e Latina," 1556

;

published works of Cicero, 1583 . d. 28 Oct. 1597
Manzi, Itahan scholars, brothers

:

GuGLiELMO, 6. 25 Aug. 1784; published "Testi
di Lingua Mediti," 1816 ; translation of Pater-
culus, 1814; of Lucian, 1819 . d. 21 Feb. 1821
PiETRO, b. 2 Nov. 1785 ;

published "II Conquisto
di Messico," 1817; "Istoria della Pevoluzione
di Francia," 1826 . . . d. 22 April, 1839

Manzini, see Mancini.
Manzo, see Manso.
Manzolli, Pier Angelo, Italian Latin poet

(termed himself Marcello Palingenio), wrote
" Zodiacus VitiB " (satirising the clergy),

printed after 1534.
Manzoni, Alessandro, Italian novelist and

poet; b. 1784; published Imni Sacri," 1810;
"II Conte di Carmagnoli" (tragedy), 1820

;

"I Promessi Spose" (novel), 1827.

Manzuoli, Tommaso (Maso di San Friano),

Florentine painter ; b. 1536; d. 1575.
Mapes, Gautier (Walter), satirical Anglo-
Norman poet ; favourite of Henry II. and
Thomas h Becket, about 1162 ; his "Latin
Poems" edited by Thomas Wright, 1 84 1.

MAPHiEUS, see Maffei.

Mapletoft, John, D.D., M.D.; b. 1631; d. 10

Nov. 1 72 1.

Maea, Madame Gertrude Elizabeth, German
singer ; b. (Schmahling), 1 749 ; at first a good
violinist; debut as singer at Leipsic, 1771 ;

married Mara, a violoncellist, 1773 ; soon

separated ; d. 20 Jan. 1833.

MaKxVCCI, see Marracci.

Makais, Marin, French musician ; 6. 31
March, 1656 ;

composed operas, " Ariadne et

Bacchus," 1696; "Semele," 1709; d. 15 Aug.
1728.

Makaldi, Italian astronomers :

GiACOMO FiLippo ; b. 21 Aug. 1665 ;
published

papers on the movements of Jupiter, Saturn, and
Mars, 1705-12 d. T Dec. 1729
Giovanni Domenico, nephew ; &. 17 April, 1709 ;

wrote on the movements of the pole star, 1733 ;

on the figure of the earth, and the moon's paral-

lax, 1734 d. 14 Nov. 1788
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Maran, Prudent, French Benedictine ; 6. 14
Oct. 1683 ; exiled for opposing the bull

Unigenitus
;

published (against Socinians),
" Divinity de Jesus-Christ prouv^e," 1751 ;

d. 2 April, 1762.

Marana, Giovanni Paolo, Italian historian
;

6. about 1642 ;
published " L'Espion du Grand

Seigneur dans les cours des Princes Chretiens,"

("The Turkish Spy"), 1684, et seq. ; d. Dec.

1693.

Maranta, Bartolommeo, Italian botanist,

friend of Fallopius
;

by his help, published
*' Methodus cognoscendorum Medicamen-
torum," 1579; d. about 1600.

Marat, Jean Paul, French physician, physi-

cist, and revolutionist ; h. 24 May, 1744 ;

taught languages at Edinburgh
;
practised as

physician at Paris
;
published " De 1'Homme,"

1773; "D^couvertes sur le Feu, I'Electricite,"

&c., 1779; "L'Ami du Peuple," 1789-92;
" Supplique aux Peres Consents de ceux qui
n'ont rien k ceux qui ont tout," 24 June, 1789 ;

proposed, and carried out wholesale massacres,

2-5 Sept. 1 792 ; assassinated by Charlotte Cor-
day, 13 July, 1793.
Maratta or Maratti, Carlo, Roman painter

;

h. 1625 ; d. 15 Dec. 1713.
Marbeck, John, organist at Windsor

;
pub-

lished "The Booke of Common Prayer noted"
(for chanting), 1550; "Concordance of the
whole Bible," (the first in English), 1550 ;

d. about 1585,
Marbeuf, Pierre de, French poet ; h. about

1596; wrote " Psalterion Chrestien," " Po^sie
mel^e," 1618.

MARBODiEUS or Marb(EUF, bishop of Rennes,
h. about 1035 ; wrote " De Gemmarum Lapi-
dumque Pretiosiorum Forma," printed, 1531 ;

d. II Sept. 1 1 23.

Marc Antony, see Antonius.

Marca, Pierre de, archbishop of Paris, French
historian; 6. 24 Jan. 1594; published " De
Concordia Sacerdotii et Imperii," 1641 ; arch-

bishop, 24 Feb. 1662
;

opposed Jansenists;
d. 29 June, 1662.

Marceau, Frangois Sdvdrin Desgraviers,
daring French general ; 6. 21 March, 1769 ; en-

tered the army, 1 785 ; killed at Altenkii-chen,

20 Sept. 1796.

Marcel, Etienne, provost of the merchants at

Paris
;

energetic in defending Paris, 1355 ;

struggled to establish political liberty by means
of the states-general, 1356 ; convoked a great
assembly of citizens, Feb. 1358 ;

opposed the

predominant royal authority ; combined with
the Jacquerie, which he attempted to moderate

;

killed in a conflict with the royalists in Paris,

13 July, 1358.
Marcel, Guillaume, French chronologist

;

h. 1647: published " Histoire de I'Origine de
la Monarchic Frangoise," 1683-86; " Tablettes

Chronologiques," 1 682; d. 27 Dec. 1708.

Marcel, Jean Joseph, French orientalist
;

h. 24 Nov. 1776; one of the scientific commis-
sioners in Egypt, 1 798 ; and an editor of " De-
scription de I'Egypte," 1801, et seq.; d. II

March, 1854.
Marcellinus, see Ammianus.
Marcellinus, St., bishop of Rome

;
ordained,

30 June, 296 ; suffered under Diocletian's per-

secution ; d. 24 Oct. 304.

Marcello, Benedetto, Venetian poet and
musician; h. 24 July, 1686

;
published Para-

phrases of the Psalms, with music, 1724-27;
concerts, oratorios, &c. ; d. 24 July, 1739.
Marcellus, Marcus Claudius, Roman general

;

6. about B.C. 270; checked Hannibal at Nola,
216

;
captured Syracuse, 214 ; killed in a skir-

mish with Hannibal near Venusia, Italy, 208.

Marcellus, Marcus Claudius, husband of

Octavia, sister of the emperor Augustus, and
friend of Pompey and Cicero ; d. about B.C. 47,
His son IVIarcellus, h. 43 ; celebrated by Vir-
gil, ^neid VI., 883 ; d. 23.

Marcellus I., II., pop3s :

I. St., ordained, 19 May, 308 ; severe to the
lapsed rf. 16 Jan, 310

II. Marcello Cervino ; elected, 9 April ; a re-

former ; desired a general council ; d. 1 May, 1555

Marcet, scientific writers :

Alexander, M.D. ; b. at Geneva, 1770; prac-
tised at Edinburgh, 1797 ; published " Essay on
Chemical History of Medical Treatment of Cal-
culous Disorders," 1817 . . . d. 19 Oct. 182a
Mary, wife; b. (Haldimand), 1769: published
"Conversations on Chemistry," 1806 ; and other
conversations on natural philosophy, botany,
physiology, &c d. 28 June, 1858
Francis, son ; b. 25 May, 1803 ;

professor at
Geneva ; published " Cours de Physique Ex-
perimentale," 1831, &c.

Marchand, Richard Felix, German chemist
;

h. 25 Aug. 1813 ;
editor, with Erdmann, of

the "Journal fiir Praktische Chemie," 1 838-50;
d. 2 Aug. 1850.

^Iarchand, Louis, French organist ; 6. 2
Feb. 1669; published "Pieces de Clavecin,"

1705-18 ; d. l^ Feb. 1732.
Marchand, Prosper, French bibliographer ; 6.

about 1675; (/. 14 June, 1 756; his " Dictionnaire

Historique, ' '(sequel to I3ayle's), pubKshed 1758-9.

Marchetti, Alessandro, Italian mathema-
tician ; h. 17 March, 1633; published "Exer-
citationes Mechanicae," 1669; d. 6 Sept. 1714 ;

his "Vita e Poesie," published 1755.
Marchettis de, Italian anatomists

:

PiETRO : 6. 1593 ; published "Sylloge Observationum
Med. Chir.," 1664 ; d. 16 April 1673.
DoMENico, son ; b. 1626 : made discoveries respecting
the pneumo-gastric nerves ; published " Anatomia,"
1652 ; d. 1688.

March I, Francesco, Italian engineer
;

pub-
lished "Delia Architectura Mihtare," 1599;
d. about 1599.
Marcianus, emperor of the East ; h. about

391 ; married Pulcheria, widow of Theodosius
the younger, 450 ; croAvned emperor, 24 Aug.
450 ; d. 26 Jime, 457.
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Marcion, ascetic heretic ; condemned mar-
riage ; denied the resurrection ; received only
portions of the Bible ; about 140.

Maecile, Theodore, Dutch scholar; 6, 21
April, 1548; published "De Laudibus Gal-

liae," 1584; "Historia Strenarum," 1599; d.

12 April, 161 7,

Marcus Aurelius, see Aurelius.

Marcus, St., pope
;

elected, 18 Jan. ; d. 7
Oct. 336.
Marcy, William L., American statesman ; l.

12 Dec. 1786; employed in settling the Mexi-
can claims, 1845; foreign secretary, 1853-57 ;

d. 4 July, 1857.

Mardonius, Persian general
;

conspired
against Smerdis the Magian, B.C. 521 ; took
Athens ; defeated and slain at the battle

of Platiea, Sept. 479.
Marechal, Georges, Trench surgeon ; h. 7

April, 1658; d. 13 Dec. 1736.
MARi:cHAL, Pierre Sylvain, French poet and

WT-iter ; h. 15 Aug. 1 750 ; attacked the Bible
;

his " Almanachdes honnetes gens," condemned
to be burnt," 1788; published " Dictionnaire

des Ath^es," 1800 ; "Pour et contre la Bible,"

1 801
;
"Voyage de Pythagore," 1799; d 18

Jan. 1803.

Maret, Jean Philibert, French surgeon ; h. 8
Nov, 1705 ; recommended ammonia for viper

bites ; d. 4 Oct. 1780.

Maret, Hugues Bernard, see Bassano.

Margaret, St., sister of Edward Atheling;
6. 1046; married Malcolm III. of Scotland,

1070; d. 16 Nov. 1093.
Margaret of Angouleme, queen of Navarre,

sister of Francis I. of France and grandmother
of Henry IV.; 6. 11 April, 1492; married
Charles due d'Alen9on, i Dec. 1509; patron-

ised literature and the reformation; widow;
married Henri d'Albret, titular king of Na-
varre, Jan. 1527; mother of Jeanne d'Albret,

1 528 ;
strongly opposed persecution

;
pub-

lished "Miroir de I'Ame pecheresse," 1541

;

wrote " Contes et Nouvelles" (styled the
" Heptam^ron ") ; d. 21 Dec. 1549.
Margaret of Anjou, daughter of Ren^, duke

of Lorraine, titular king of Naples ; 6. March,
1429 ; d. in Anjou, 25 Aug, 1482.
Married Henry VI. of England . 22 April, 1445
Became powerful; humbled the duke of Glouces-
ter 1447

Her son, Edward . . . . 6. 13 Oct. 1453
Quarrelled with the duke of York ; protector . 1454
Defeated and killed him at Wakefield . 31 Dec. 1460
Defeated at Towton ; escaped to Scotland,

29 March, 1461
Defeated at Hexham ; fled to Flanders, 15 May, 1464
Finally defeated at Tewkesbury . 4 May, 1471
Her husband murdered , . . May, 1471

Margaret, daughter of Waldemar, king of

Denmark, " Semiramis of the North ;
" h. 1353;

d. 28 Oct. 141 2.

Married Haco VIII. of Norway, 9 April (expelled
soon after) 1363
Eegent of Denmark for her son Olaf . . 1376

Eegent of Norway 1380
Queen (at her son's death) . . . . 1387
Defeated Albert of Mecklenburg, and acquired
Sweden 1389
Combined Denmark, Sweden, and Norway, into
one kingdom, by the union of Calmar ; her son
Eric crowned 1397
Claimed Holstein and Sleswig . . , 1404
Margaret of Austria, daughter of the em-

peror Maximilian and Mary of Burgundy;
b. 10 Jan. 1480; wife of John of Castile, 1497;
of Philibert of Savoy, 1499- 1504; made gover-

ness of the low countries, 1507 ;
negotiated

the league of Cambray, Dec. 1 508 ; and the
peace of Cambray (" Paix des Dames "), 1529;
d. I Dec. 1530,
Margaret of France ; married Edward I. of

England, 12 Sept. 1299; widow, 7 July, 1307;
d. 1317.

Margaret of France, queen of Navarre,
daughter of Henry II., first wife of Henry IV.

;

6. 14 May, 1553; married Henry of Navarre

;

nearly killed at the massacre of St. Bartholo-

mew, 23-24 Aug. 1572; her husband and she,

both dissolute, separated, 1 5 76; divorced, 17
Dec. 1599; d. 27 March, 1615.

Margaret of Provence; 6. 1221 ; married
Louis IX., 27 May, 1234; accompanied him in

the crusade, 1248; became his counsellor, 1255;
widow, 25 Aug. 1270; d. 21 Dec. 1295.

Margaret of Scotland, daughter of James I.;

h. 1424; married Louis XL of France, when
dauphin, 24 June, 1436; badly used by him;
d. 1445.
Margaret-Theresa of Spain; h. 12 July,

165 1 ; married the emperor Leopold I., 1666;
d. II March, 1 673.
Margaret Tudor, daughter of Henry VIL

of England; h. 29 Nov. 1489; married James
IV. of Scotland, 8 Aug. 1503; her husband
defeated and killed at Flodden, 9 Sept. 1506;
married Archibald, earl of Angus ; afterwards

Henry Stuart, earl of Methven; d. 1541.

Margaret of York, sister of Edward IV. of

England; married Charles the Bold, duke of

Burgundy, 2 July, 1468; troubled Louis XI.
of France and Henry VII. of England; d. 1 503.

Margaritone d'Arezzo, Florentine painter,

sculptor, and architect; h. 121 2 ; d. about

1289.

Marggraf or Markgraf, Georg, German
naturahst; b. 20 Sept. 1610

;
explored Brazil,

1638, et seq. ; his " De MedicinS Brasiliensi,"

published 1648 ; d. in Guinea, 1 644.
Marggraf, Andreas Sigismund, German

chemist ; 6. 3 March, 1 709 ; discovered phos-

phoric acid
;
described, 1 740 ; obtained sugar

from the beet and other plants, 1745, seq.;

discovered alumina, 1754; magnesia, 1759; rf.

7 Aug. 1782.

Margon, Guillaume P. de la Pause, abbd de,

French writer; b. about 1685 ;
published "La

Jans^nisme d^masqu^," 1715 ; "M^moires du
ducde Villars," 1734; d. 1760.
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Margunio, Massimo, Greek poet and theo'

logian ; h. in Candia about 1523 ; his printing

office at Venice burnt, 1575 ; became a monk
;

wrote anacreontic poems ; d. 1602,

Maria I. II., queens of Portugal :

I. Francesco, daughter of Jose I. h. 17 Dec. 1734
Married her uncle Pedro, 6 June 1760; suc-

ceeded her father, 24 Feb. 1777 ; dismissed the
able minister Pombal, 1777 ; became ill ; her
son John regent, 1792 . . c/. 20 March, 1816

II. da Gloria, daughter of Pedro IV. afterwards
emperor of Brazil . . . 6. 4 April, 1819
Became queen by abdication of her father Dom
Pedro 1 2 May 1826
Her uncle Miguel regent, July, 1827 ; accepted
the crown April, 1828

Received as queen in London . . Sept. 1828

Restored to the throne under her father's charge
Sept. 1833

Married Augustus, duke of Leuchtenberg, 26 Jan.
he died 28 March, 1835
Married Ferdinand prince of Saxe Coburg and
Gotha, 9 April, 1836 , . . ti. 15 Nov. 1853

Maria Beatrice d'Este ; h. 5 Oct. 1658

;

married James II. (while duke of York), 21

Nov. 1673 ;
queen, 6 Feb. 1685 ; d. 7 May,

1718.

Maria Christina, queen dowager of Spain,

see Christina.

Maria Amelia, queen of France, daughter
of Ferdinand IV. king of the Two Sicilies ; h.

26 April, 1 782 ; married Louis Philippe, Due
d'Orl^ans, 25 Nov. 1809 ; d. 24 March, 1 866.

Maria, daughter of Louis of Anjou, king of

Hungary ; h. 1370; queen at his death, 1382 ;

married Sigismund of Brandenburg, who
delivered her from rebels and assumed the

government ; c?. 17 May, 1395.
Maria Antoinetta, of Lorraine, queen of

France
;

daughter of Francis I, and Maria
Theresa of Germany ; h. 2 Nov. 1755 ; executed

16 Oct. 1793.
Married to the dauphin (afterwards Louis XVI.)

16 May, 1770
Queen at the death of Louis XV. . 10 May, 1774
At first popular through beneficence ; attacked
on account of the diamond necklace affair, kc. 1785
Termed " I'Autrichienne" and "Madame Veto" 1789
Present at the banquet of the guards . i Oct. 1789
Separated from the king and imprisoned Aug. 1792
Tried, 34 Oct. ; executed .... 16 Oct. 1793

Maria of Austria, daughter of PhiUp and
Juana of Spain, and sister of Charles V. ; 6. 1

7

Sept. 1 501.
Married Louis II. of Hungary . . . .1523
He was killed at Mohacz ... 29 Aug. 1526
Appointed governess of the Netherlands . . 1531
Resigned at the abdication of Charles, 1555

d. 18 Dec. 1558

Maria Louisa, empress of France
;
daughter

of Francis I. emperor of Austria; 6. 12 Dec.

1 791 ; d. 18 Dec. 1849.
Married Napoleon 1 2 April, 1810
Mother of Napoleon II. the King of Rome

20 March, 181

1

Made regent April, 1813
Took her son to Blois ... 2 April, 18 14
Made duchess of Parma ; quitted France 26 April, 1814
Protested against the restoration . 19 Feb. 1815
Married the Comte de Neipperg after Napoleon's
death 5 May, 1821

Maria Lesczinska, daughter of Stanislas,

king of Poland ; h. 23 June, 1 703 ; married
Louis XV., 4 Sept. 1725; at first beloved,

afterwards neglected; d. 24 June, 1768.

Maria de' Medici, daughter of Francis,

grand-duke of Tuscany, queen of France
;

h. 26 April, 1573 ; married Henry IV. of

France, 5 Oct. ; met by him, 2 Dec. 1 600
;

mother of Louis XIII., 27 Sept. 1601 ; caused
the re-establishment of the Jesuits, 1603 ;

regent

for Louis after her husband's murder, 14 May,
1 6 10; overcome in her contest with Richelieu,

1617-30; quitted France, 18 July, 1630; d. at

Cologne, 3 July, 1642.

Maria Theresa of Austria, queen of Hun-
gary

;
daughter of the emperor Charles VI.

;

6. 13 May, 1717 ; rf. 30 July, 1780.
Her succession fixed in conformity with the prag-
matic sanction 1723
Married Francis of Lorraine .... 1736
Obtained her hereditary rights . . . 1740
Defended them against Bavaria by the help of
Great Britain 1742, fcj-

Her husband elected Emperor . . 2 Sept. 1745
Acknowledged by the peace of Dresden 25 Dec. 1745
Favoured literature and the arts . . . 1748-55
Made alliance with France against Prussia in the
seven years' war 1756-63

Maria Theresa, infanta of Spain ; 6. 10

Sept. 1638; married Louis XIV. of France, 9
June, 1660; d. 30 July, 1683.

Mariamne, or Miriam, Jewish princess
;

married to Herod the Great, B.C. 38 ; killed by
him through unfounded jealousy, 28.

Mariana, Juan, Spanish Jesuit historian and
theologian; b. 1 5 36; published " De Rege et

Regis Institutione," (censured for its freedom),

1599; " Hi.storia general de Espafia," 1601
;

d. 6 Feb. 1623.

MARiA>aNi, Stefano Giovanni, Italian physi-

cist; 6. 5 Jan. 1790; published his researches

in electricity and magnetism, 1825, et seq. ;

d. 9 June, 1866.

Marianus Scotus, Scotch chronicler; b. 1028:

wrote " Chronicon Universale ad 1083;"
d. 1086.

Marie, Alexandre Thomas, French lawyer
and politician ; 1 5 Feb. 1 795 ;

opposed the

Orleanist monarchy, 1830 ; minister of the

interior, 15 July—20 Dec. 1848.

Mariette, Pierre Jean, French engraver and
collector; b. 7 May, 1694; employed by prince

Eugene of Savoy, 171 7 ; d. 10 Sept. 1774.

Marignan, Giovanni Giacomo Medichino, mar-
chese di, Italian mercenary captain ; 6. 1497 ;

captured Sienna (for Cosmo I. of Tuscany), and
massacred the people, 1554 ; d. 8 Nov. 1555.
Marigny, Abel Fran9ois Poisson, marquis de,

brother of Madame de Pompadour; b. 1727 ;

director-general of the royal buildings, gardens,

pictures, &c., 1751 ; d. 10 May, 1781.

Marigny, Enguerrand de, French statesman,

able minister of Philippe IV. ; executed as a
sorcerer, 30 April, 13 15.
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Marigny, Frangois Augier de, French orien-

talist ; h. about 1690 ;
published " Histoire

du Douzieme Sidcle," 1750; "Histoire des

Arabes," 1750-52; d. 9 Oct. 1762.

Makigny, Jacques Carpentier de, French
poet; wrote "Le Pain Benit," ballad against

Mazarine, &c. ; d. 1670.

Marillac, Louis de, French marshal ; h. July,

1572; opposed Kichelieu; accused of miscon-

duct as general; tried and beheaded, 10 May,
1632.

Marillac, Michel de, French statesman,

brother; h. 9 Oct. 1563; made keeper of the

seals by Richelieu, June, 1626; joined the

queen against him; ruined on the "day of

dupes," II Nov. 1630; d. 7 Aug. 1632.

Marin, Michel Ange, French ascetic novelist

;

h. 23 Dec, 1697; published "Vies des Pferes

des Deserts d'Orient," 1761-64; " Th^odule,

ou I'Enfant de la Benediction," 1762; d. 3
April, 1767.

Marinelli, Lucrezia, Italian poet; h. 1571 ;

published "Delia NobiM deUe Donne," 1608;

"Vita di Maria vergine," 161 7; d. 9 Oct.

1653-
Marini, or Marino, Giovanni Battista, Italian

poet ; h. 18 Oct. 1569 ; went to France
;
patro-

nised by Marie de Medicis, 161 5 ;
published

*' L' Adone," 1623 ; d. 25 March, 1625.

Marino, see Falieri.

Marinoni, Giovanni Giacomo di, Italian ma-
thematician; h. 1676; invented a planimetric

balance, 1 7 14; published "De Astronomica
domestica Specula," &c., 1745 ; d. 10 Jan.

1755-
Marinus I., II., popes, see Martin II.,

III.

Mario, Giuseppe, marchese di Candia,

Italian tenor singer; h. 1 808; made his d^but

at Paris in " Robert le Diable," 2 Dec. 1838;
married Madame Grisi.

Mariotte, Edme, French physicist
;

pub-

lished "Essaide Physique de la Vegetation,"

1676; "Seconde Essai, de la Nature de I'Air,

(containing his " law ")
; 1679 ; discovered the

" Punctum Coecum " (blind spot in the eye),

1666; d. 12 May, 1684.

Marius, Caius, Roman general ; h. B.C. 157 ;

d. 86.

Served under Scipio in Spain . . . . 134
Tribune of the people 119
Married Julia, aunt of Julius Caesar ; consul

;

warred successfully against Jugurtha . . 107-6

Entered Rome with Jugurtha in chains i Jan. 104
Eeformed the army 102

Defeated the Teutones at Aquae Sextife (Aix,) 102 ;

and the Cimbri at Vercellse, near Milan, 30 July, 101

Treacherously ruined Metellus . . . 100

Defeated the Marsi 90
Made war with Sylla : defeated ; fled ; narrowly
escaped death at Carthage .... 88

Eeturned to Rome and caused great slaughter
among his enemies ;

7th time consul . . 87

Marius, see Mmjer.

Marivaux, Pierre Carlet de Chamblet de,

French novelist and dramatist ; 6. 4 Feb. 1688;
published " Le Jeu d'Amour, " 1730; " L'Ho-
mfere Travesti, " 1 7 1 6 ;

" Teldmaque Travesti,
'

'

1736; d. 12 Feb. 1763.
Marivetz, Etienne Clement, baron de, French

physicist; h. 1728; published "Physique du
Monde," 1780-7 ;

executed, 25 Feb. 1794.
Marjolin, Jean Nicolas, French surgeon

;

rival of Dupuytren ; h. 6 Dec. 1 780 ;
published

" Manuel d'Anatomic," 1810
; 0^.4 March, 1850.

Markham, Gervase, poet; 6. about 1570; pub-
lished "The Poem of Poems," (Solomon's

Song), 1596 ;
" Herode and Antipater," tragedy,

1622 ; d. about 1655.
Mark, see Marcus.
Markland, Rev. Abraham, poet; h. 1645;

wrote "Pteryplegia : or the art of Shooting
Flying ;" published, 1727 ; d. 1720,

Markland, Jeremiah, philologist ; h. 29 Oct.

1 693 ; edited Greek plays. Statins, &c. ; d. 7
July, 1776.

Marlborough, John Churchill, duke of,

general; h. 24 June, 1 650; d. 16 June, 1 722.

Promoted through his sister Arabella, being mis-
tress of James, duke of York ; fought under
Turenne 1674
Married Sarah Jennings 1678
Helped to defeat Monmouth's rebellion . . 1685
Deserted James II Nov. 1688
Created earl 9 April, 1689
Commander in chief .... 3 June, 1690
Assisted in the defeat of James II. in Ireland . 1690
Dismissed on charge of treason .... 1692
Released from prison .... 17 Nov. 1692
Ambassador at the Hague ; promoted war with
France March, 1702
Appointed captain-general . . .21 May, 1702
Drove the French out of Guelderland ; captured
Liege 23 Oct. 1702
Created duke of Marlborough . . 14 Dec. 1702
Defeated the Bavarians and French at Donau-
werth 2 July, 1704
With Eugene of Savoy, defeated and captured
Tallard at Blenheim (or Hochstedt), 2 Aug. 1704
Presented with the estate of Woodstock . . 1705
Forced the French lines at Tirlemont 18 July, 1705
Defeated Villeroy at Ramillies . . 12 May, 1706
Defeated the French at Oudenarde, 11 July, 1708 ;

at Malplaquet 11 Sept. 1709
Took Montaigne, 18 April

;
Douay . 26 June, 1710

Drove Villars from Arleux, 5 Aug. ; took Bou-
chain 13 Sept. 1711

Recalled ; charged with peculation ; deprived of

his command Dec. 1710
Retired to Hanover 171

1

Restored by George I Oct. 1714
Organised the defence of the kingdom against the
Jacobites . .' 1715

Marlborough, John Winston Spencer-

Churchill, 6th duke of ; 6. 2 June, 1822 ; lord

president of the council, March, 1 86 7—Dec.

1868.

Marlborough, Sarah Jennings, duchess of

;

h. 29 May, 1660; became companion of the

princess Anne about 1674 ; married colonel

Churchill, 1678; induced Anne to desert her

father, James II., Nov. 1688; dominant after

her accession to the throne, favouring the Whig
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party, 8 March, 1702 ;
gradually supplanted by

Abigail Masham, 1710 ;
resigned her offices,

Jan. 1711 ; cZ. 29 Oct. 1744.
Marlorat, Augustin, French protestant

theologian ; h. 1506 ; became a protestant

about 1533; made proselytes at Rouen; while
a minister, executed for sedition, 30 Oct.

1563-
Marlowe, Christopher, dramatist ; l. about

1564; wrote "Tamburlaine the Greate," per-

formed, 1588 ;
published "Hero and Leander;"

a poem, 1598; "The Rich Jew of Malta,"

1633; "Lust's Dominion," 1657; d. i Jvme,

1593-
Marmion, Shakerley, dramatist and poet

;

1). Jan. 1602; wrote "The Antiquary," "Cupid
and Psyche;" d. 1 639.

Marmont, Auguste Fri^deric Louis Viesse de,

duke of Ragusa, marshal of France ; h. 20
July, 1774; d. 2 March, 1852.

Distinguished himself at Lodi, 10* May, 1796 ; at
Marengo 14 June, 1800
Defeated the Russians in Dalmatia . i Oct. i8o6
Made duke of Kagusa 1807
Governed Illyria well 1809-10
Defeated by Wellington at Salamanca 22 July, 1812
Defeated by Barclay de Tolly at Montmartre

30 March, 18 14
Signed the capitulation of Paris . 31 March, 1814
Joined the Bourbons, and remained faithful to
them 1815
Ambassador in Russia 1826-28
Endeavoured to maintain Cliarles X. 28-30 July, 1830
Retired from France, and travelled . 1830, eiaeg.

Published "Voyage en Hongrie, <Sic." 1837; "Es-
prit des Institutions Militaires" . . . . 1845
His "Memoires de 1792 a 1832," published . 1856

Marmontel, Jean Frangois, French poet,

novelist, and dramatist, pupil of Voltaire ; 6. 1

1

July, 1723 ;
published " Contes Moraux," 1 756,

et seq. ; " B^lisaire " (censured by the clergy),

/ 1 767 ;
" Les Incas," 1 773 ;

" Elements de Littd-

i rature," 1787; "CEuvres," 1786-7; d. 31 Dec.
1799.
Marnix, Philip van. Seigneur de Mont Sainte

Aldegonde, Belgian protestant, diplomatist, and
scholar ; b. 1 548 ;

employed by William prince
of Orange and his sons ; d. 1 598.
Maro, Johannes, Syrian patriarch, founder of

the Maronites, Syrian Catholic monks ; d. about
700.

Marochetti, Carlo, baron, R.A., Italian

sculptor; b. 1805 ; naturalised in France, 1841

;

his " Richard Coeur de Lion " placed in Palace
yard, Westminster, i860; d. 28 Dec. 1867.
Marolles, Michel de, French writer; b. 22

July, 1600; published " Mdmoires," 1656-57;
d. 6 March, 1681.

Marot, French poets

:

Jean, 6. 1463 ; patronised by Louis XII. . rf. 1523
Clement, son ; b. 1495 ; patronised by Francis I.

and Margaret of Valois ; hated and persecuted
by the monks ; often imprisoned and exiled ;

published " L'Adolescence Clomentine," 1532 ;

" Cantiques de la Paix," 1539; "Psalmes de
David," 1541 ; "L'Enfer," 1542 . . d. Sept. 1544 I

Maroto, Rafael, Spanish general; b. 1785;
a supporter of Don Carlos in Spain ; defended
Bilbao, 1834; commander in Biscay, 1835

;

disgraced; retired; recalled, June, 1838; ter-

minated the war by a treaty with Espartero,

31 Aug. 1839 ; d. in South Aiaerica, 1 847.
Marozia, or Mariuccia, Roman lady, daughter

of Theodora, infamous women, who deposed
and set up several popes (John X., Leo VI.,

Stephen VII.), 928-30 ; set up her son John
XL, 931; married Hugo, king of Italy, 932;
imprisoned by her son Alberic, 932.

Marpurg, Friedrich Wilhelm, German musi-

cian ; b. 1 7 1 8
;
published instruction books for

the harpsichord, 175055; on thorough bass,

1755; d. 22 May, 1795.
Marquard, see Frcher.

Marracci, Luigi, Italian orientalist ; 6. 1612

;

published "Alcorani textus universus," 1698;
" Biblia Sacra Arabica," 1671 ; d. 5 Feb. 1 700.

Marrast, Armand, French statesman and
publicist; b. 5 June, 1801 ; edited " Le Tribune

"

and"Le National;" imprisoned, 1834; secre-

tary to the provisional government, 24 Feb.

1848; mayor of Paris, 9 March—19 July,

1848; president of the constituent assembly,

June—20 Dec. 1848; retired into private life;

d. 10 March, 1852.

ISIarrier, Martin, French Benedictine ; b. 4
July, 1572; published " Bibliotheca Climia-

censis," 1 6 14; d. 26 Feb. 1644.

Marryat, Frederick, captain R.N., novelist

;

b. 10 July, 1792 ;
distinguished for daring

bravery under lord Cochrane; captain, 181 5 ;

published " Peter Simple," and " Jacob Faith-

ful," 1834; "Pacha of many Tales," 1835;
" Midshipman Easy," 1836, &c. ;

" Code of

Signals for the Merchant Service," 1837 ; d. 2
Aug. 1848.

Mars, Mademoiselle, (Anne Fran9oi8e Hip-
polyte Boutet-Monvel), French actress ; b. 5
Feb. 1779; made her debut, 1792; highly

honoured by Napoleon ; adhered to him, 1814-

15 ; last appeared, 7 April, 1841 ; ci. 20 March,

1847.

Marschner, Heinrich, German dramatic com-
poser; b. 16 Aug. 1795 ;

brought out the

"Vampire," 1828; "The Templar and the

Jew," 1829.

Marsden, Samuel, first missionary in New
Zealand ; b. 1764 ; d. 12 May, 1838.

Marsden, William, Irish orientalist ; &. 16

Nov. 1754; resided in Sumatra, 1771-79; be-

queathed his library to King's College, London
;

published " History of Sumatra," 1783; "Dic-
tionary of the Malayan Language," 18 12

;

" Numismata Orientalia illustrata," 1823-25 ;

"Bibliotheca Marsdeniana," 1827; d. 6 Oct.

1836.

Marsh, Herbert, bishop of Peterborough
;

^- 1757 5
published translation of Michaelis'

Introduction to the New Testament," 1792-
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1801 ; "Horse Pelasgicse," 1813 ;
bishop of

Llandafif, 1816 ; of Peterborough, 1819 ; d. i

May, 1839.
Maksh, James, chemist ; h. 1 789 ; discovered

a process for obtaining small quantities of

arsenic from compounds, ("Marsh's test"),

1836 ; d. 21 June, 1846.

Maksh, Narcissus, archbishop of Armagh,
scholar; h. 20 Dec. 1638 ;

published " Manu-
ductio ad Logicam," 1678 ; d. 2 November,
1713-
Makshall, John, American statesman ; h. 24

Sept. 1755 ;
fought in the war of indepen-

dence, 1777; chief-justice, 31 Jan. 1801
;
pub-

lished "Life of Washington," 1804-7; d. 6

July, 1835.
Marshall, Thomas, pliilologist ; &. about
1621

;
published " Observations upon the

Gothic and Saxon Gospels," 1665; "Life of

Usher," 1686 ; d. 1685.

Makshall, William Calder, R.A., Scotch
sculptor; h. 1813 ; exhibited " The Broken
Pitcher," 1842 ;

" Rebecca," 1843 ;
" Sabrina,"

1847; "Imogen," 1856.

Marshall, William Humphry, agriculturist

;

b. 1745; published " Minutes of Agriculture,"

1778; ''Rural Economy of Norfolk," 1787;
d. 1818.

Marsham, Sir John, chronologist ; 6. 23 Aug.
1602

;
published " Chronicus Canon ^gyptia-

cus, Ebraicus, et Graecus," 1672; d. 25 May,
1685.

Marshman, Joshua, orientalist ; h. 1767 ;

baptist missionary in India, 1 799 ;
published

" Works of Confucius," 181 1 ;
" Clavis Sinica,"

1814 ; d. 5 Dec. 1837.

Marsigli, Luigi Ferdinando, conte, Italian

general, geographer, and naturalist ; h. 10

July, 1658 ;
explored Thrace and the Bos-

phorua, 1669-80 ; as prisoner with the Turks,
endured much suffering, 1683-41

;
emoloyed to

define the limits of Turkey, Venice, and Hun-
gary, about 1700 ;

degraded for surrendering

Breisach to the French, Feb. 1704 ; d. i Nov.
1730.
Marsilio of Padua, or " Menandrino," Ital-

ian publicist ; in his " Defensor Pacis,"

asserted that the legislative power belongs to

the people ; d. 1 328.

Marsollier, Jacques, French historian ; h.

1647; published "Histoire de I'origine des

Dimes," 1689; "Histoire du Cardinal Xi-
m^nfes," 1693 ; d. 30 Aug. 1 724.

Marston, John, dramatist and poet, friend of

Ben Jonson
;

published "Metamorphosis of

PigmaHon's Image," 1 598 ;
" The Scourge of

Villanie," 1599; "The Malcontent," 1604;
d. after 1633.
Marston, Westland, LL.D., dramatist and

poet; h. 30 Jan. 1820; published the Patri-

cian's Daughter," 1841 ;
"Strathmore," 1849;

"The Favourite of Fortune," 1866.

Marsy, I'rench sculptors, brothers, much em-
ployed by Louis XIV. :

Gaspard, h. 1625 .... d. 10 Dec. 1681
Balthasar, h. 6 Jan. 1628 . d. 26 May, 1674
Marsy, Fran9ois Marie, French writer ; b.

1 7 14; published "Templum Tragoediae Car-
men," 1734; "De I'Ame des Betes," 1737;
d. 16 Dec. 1763.
Martel, Charles, see Charles.

Marteliere, Pierre de la, French advocate
;

pleaded for the university of Paris, against the
Jesuits, 161 1 ; d. 1631.
Martelli, Italian poets, brothers :

LoDOvico, b. 1499; wrote "Tullia," a tragedy

;

and "E,ime ;" d. 1527
ViCENzo ; wrote " Lettere e Eime " . . d. 1556
PiETRO GiACOMO, b. 28 April, 1665 ; wrote " Ifi-

genia in Tauride," and other tragedies ; in
verses since termed " Marteliani " d. 10 May, 1727

Martene, Edmond, French Benedictine ; b.

22 Dec. 1654 ; censured for his " Vie du
V^n^rable P. D. Claude Martin," 1697 ;

pub-
lished " De antiquis Ecclesiae Ritibus," 1700;
" Thesaurus Novus Anecdotorum," 171 7 ;

" Voyage Littdraire de deux Religieux Bend-
dictins," 1717; d. 20 June 1739.
Martens, Dietrich, Belgian printer and type-

founder ; b. about 1450 ; d. 23 May, 1 534.
Martens, Georg Friedrich von, German

statesman; b. 22 Feb. 1 756 ;
published " Precis

du Droit Public de I'Europe," 1789 ;
" Recueil

des Traitds," 1817-35 ; d. 21 Feb. 1821.

Martha, sister (Anne Biget), French nun at

Besan9on ; b. 1 748 ; eminent for kindness to

wounded prisoners ; honoured by the allied

sovereigns, 1815 ; d. 1 824.

Marti, Manuel, Spanish scholar ; 6. 19 July,

1663 ;
published "Amores," poems, 1687 ; his

letters published, 1 738 ; d. 21 April, 1737.
Martial de Paris, or d'Auvergne, French

poet; b. about 1440; wrote "Vigile de
Charles VII. ;

" " Vigiles des Morts ;

"

"Arrets d'Amour," &c. ; d. 13 May, 1508.

Martialis, Marcus Valerius, Roman poet,

author of above 1500 Epigrammata; b. 43;
d. about 104.

MartianAY, Jean, French Benedictine ; 6. 30
Dec. 1647; published "Defense du Texte
Hdbreu et de la Chronologic de la Vulgate,"

1689-93; " Vie de S. Jerome," 1706, &c. ; d. 16

June, 1717.

Martignac, Etienne Algai de, French scholar;

b. 1620; published translation of Terence,

1670; Horace, 1678; Virgil, 1681 ;
Persius,

1682; d. 1698.

Martignac, Jean Baptiste Silvfere Gay,

vicomte de, French statesman; b. 1776; sup-

ported Villfele; made vice-president of the legis-

lative chamber, 1823; minister of state, 1823;

vicomte, 1824 ; formed a ministry at the fall of

Villele, Jan 1828; promoted reforms
;
opposed

by the court; resigned; succeeded by Pohgnac.

8 Aug. 1829; defended Polignac at his trial,

Dec. 1830; d, 3 April, 1832.
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Maktin I.—^V. popes:

I. St., ordained, s Jnly, 649; imprisoned and se-

verely treated by the emperor Constantius for

condemning the Monothelites, 653 . d. 16 Sept. 655
II. , or Marinus ; ordained about Dec. 882 ; con-
demned Photius, author of Greek schism; d. May, 884

III. or Marinus II. ; elected, 942 . d. 25 Jan. 946
IV. Simon de Brion ;

elected, 22 Feb. 1281 ; sup-

ported Charles of Anjou against Peter III. of

Aragon ; excommunicated Palermo for the

"Sicilian Vespers' Massacre," 7 May, 1282;
d. 28 March, 1285

V. Ottone Colonna; h. 1368; elected at the coun-
cil of Constance, 11 Nov. 1417 . d. 20 Feb. 1431

Martin, St.; b. about 316; bishop of Tours,

371 ;
d. 397.

Martin, St., preached in Spain; made bishop;

convoked a council against heretics, 563; wrote

"De Formula Honestae Vitae," "Carmina,"
and "Epistolae;" d. 583.

Martin, Alexandre, see Albert.

Martin, Benjamin, physicist and optician;

b. 1 704 ;
published '

' System of the Newtonian
Philosophy," 1759; "Biographia Philosophica,

"

1764; d. 9 Feb. 1782.

Martin, Bernard, French philologist and
jurist; b. 1574; published " Variae Lectiones,"

1605 ; d. 15 Nov. 1639.

Martin, Bon Louis Henri, French historian
;

h. 20 Feb. 1 8 10; published " Histoire de

France, 1833-36;" new edition, 1855-60.

Martin, Claude, French soldier; distinguished

himself in India, 1757 ; deserted Lally for the

English, 1760; became very rich; settled at

Lucknow, 1790; d. 13 Sept. 1800; endowed,

by will, colleges at Lyons and Calcutta.

Martin, David, French protestant theologian;

b. 7 Sept. 1639; published "Le Nouveau
Testament" with notes, 1696; "La Bible" of

Mortier, 1700; d. 9 Sept. 172 1.

Martin, Fran9ois, French founder of the

colony of Pondicherry; first governor of it,

1674 ; d. about 1724.

Martin, Gregory, Romanist theologian; trans-

lated the Bible printed at Douay and Rheims,

1582 and 1609-10; helped to organise the

English college at Rome, 1576; d. 28 Oct.

1582.
Martin, Guillaume, French theologian ; edu-

cated a Calvinist ; became Romanist ; Avrote
" La Face de I'Eglise primitive" and "Traits

des Dt^sordres desEglises pretenduesrdform^es;"

d. 1571.
Martin, Jacques de, French Benedictine

;

b. II May, 1684; published " La Religion des

Gaules," 1727; "Histoire des Gaides," 1754;
d. 5 Sept. 1 75 1.

Martin, Sir James Ranald, Scotch surgeon
;

b. about 1800; published "Influence of

Tropical Climates on European Constitutions,

"

1855.
Martin, John, painter; b. 19 July, 1789;

d. 17 Feb. 1854.
Lived by painting porcelain .... 1806

Exhibited "Sadak seeking the River of Obli-

vion," 1812; "Fall of Babylon," 1819; "Mac-
beth," 1820; " Belshazzar's Feast," 1821 ; "The
Creation," 1824 ; "The Deluge," 1826; "Fall of
Nineveh,"i828.
Published "Plan for Supplying London with
Water, and for a Thames Embankment," 1828, et seq.

Resumed painting ; exhibited "Death of Moses,"
"The Heavenly City," "The Judgment of

Adam," &c., 1838-52; "The Last Judgment," 1854

Martin, John, bibhographer ; 6. 16 Sept.

1791 ;
published " Bibliographical Catalogue of

privately printed Books," 1834; d. 30 Dec.

1855.
Martin, Louis Aim^, French educational

writer; b. 1781; published " Lettres h, Sophie

sur la Physique," &c., 1810; " Etrennes k la

Jeunesses," 1809-12 ; "Education des Families,"

1834; d. 22 June, 1847.

Martin, Robert Montgomery, politicial colo-

nial historian; b. about 1800
;

published

"Colonies of the British Empire," 1834-38;
"British Colonial Library," 1836-37; "Indiau
Empire," 1858-61.

Martin, Sarah, visitor of prisons; b. 1791;
d. 12 Oct. 1843.

Martin, Theodore, Scotch scholar; b. 18 16;
wrote in periodicals as "Bon Gualtier;" pub-
lished translation of Poems and Ballads of

Goethe, 1858 ; Horace's "Odes," i860
;

Catullus, 1 86 1.

Martin, Thomas, antiquary ; 6. 8 March,

1697 ; wrote " History of Thetford," published

1779; d. 7 March, 1 77 1.

Martin, Thomas Ignace, French visionary;

asserted that an angel commanded him to seek

the true Louis XVII. who yet lived, 15 Jan.
18 16; founded a sect termed Martinists; his
" Relation," published 1817-32; d. May, 1834.

Martin, William, naturalist ; b. 1 767 ;
pub-

lished " Description of Petrifactions in Derby-
shire," 1793; d. 31 May, 1810.

Martine, George, Scotch physician ; b. 1702 ;

published "Essays Medical and Philosophical,"

1740; d. 1743.

Martineau, Harriet, educational and political

writer, and novelist; 6. 12 June, 1802.
Published " Illustrations of Political Economy,"
(tales), 1826, et seq..- " Deerbrook," a novel,

1839 ;
" The Hour and the Man," 1840 ;

" House-
hold Education," 1849; "History of England
during the Thirty Years' Peace," with introduc-
tion 1850-51

Martineau, Rev. James, brother, Unitarian
minister ; b. 1 805 ;

published '

' Rationale of

Religious Enquiry," 1845; "Studies of Chris-

tianity," 1858 ;
" Studies, Philosophical and

Theological," 1866.

Martinez de la Rosa, Francisco, Spanish
statesman and poet; b. 10 March, 1789; d. 7
Feb. 1862.

On a mission from the Junta, in London ; pub-
lished " Zaragoza," a poem .... iSii
As a deputy, defended the constitution . . 1812
Foreign minister and president i March—July, 1822
Published his works 1827-30
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Formed a ministry under the queen regent, Jan. 1834
Published the " Statute Eeal," defining the con-
stitution 10 April, 1834
Contracted the quadruple alliance, establishing
Isabella II 22 April, 1834
Resigned June, 1835
In the cabinet of Narvaez .... 1843-46
Foreign secretary Oct. 1857
President of the council, July ; of the Cortes, Dec. 1858
Published " El Espiritu del Siglo " . . 1835-51

Martini, Giovanni Battista, French cordelier

and musician ; h. 25 April, 1 706 ;
composed

sacred music
;
published "Storia della Musica,"

1757-81 ; d- 4 ^ug. 1784.

Martini, Johann Paul .^Egidius, German
musician; h. i Sept. 1 741; settled in Paris,

1767; produced "L'Amoureux de QuinzeAns,"
opera, 1771 ; "Henri IV.," 1774; "Sappho,"
1794, &c.

;
published " Melopde Moderne, ou

TArt de Chant," 1792 ; cl. 10 Feb. 181 6.

Martini, Martino, Italian missionary

;

&. 1614; sent to China ; studied there
;

pub-
lished "De Bello Tartarico in Sinis," 1654 ;

"Atlas Sinensis," 1655 '> d- ^ June, 1661.

Martini, Matthias, German theologian

;

6. 1572; published " Lexicon Philologicum,"

1623; "Cadmus Grseco-Phoenix seu Etymo-
logicon," 1625; d. 1630.
Martini, Vicente, Spanish musician ; h. 1 754

;

wrote " Ipermnestra," and other operas, 1784,
&c. ; (/. May, 18 10.

Martino, Simone di' Memmi, Italian painter

;

h. 1284 ; d. 1344.
Martins, Charles Fr^ddric, French physicist

;

h. 6 Feb. 1 806 ;
pubHshed " Mdtdorologie et

Physique du Globe," 1847.
Martinus Gallus, Polish historian

;
jl. 13th

century; wrote "Chronica Polonorum."
Martinus Polonus or Bohemus ; wrote
" Chronicon de Summis Pontificibus

;
" d. 29

June, 1278.

Martinuzzi, Georgio, Croatian statesman
and bishop of Grosswardein

;
guardian of John

Sigismund, king of Hungary
;
proclaimed him

king, and ruled, 1 540, et. seq. ; quarrelled with
the queen mother

;
intrigued with Ferdinand

of Austria
;

suspected of treachery ; assassin-

ated, 18 Dec. 155 1.

Martius, Carl Friedrich Philipp von, German
botanist ; h. 17 April, 1 794 ;

explored Brazil for

the Austrian and Bavarian governments, 18 17-

20; published "Reise nach Brasilien," 1824-32;
" Flora Brasiliensis," 1840-57; d. 13 Dec. 1868.

Martos, Ivan Petrovitch, Russian sculptor

;

6. about 1755; d. 17 April, 1835.
Martyn, botanists :

John, b. 12 Sept. 1699 ; founded the botanical
society at the Rainbow, with Dillenius, Miller,

Dale, &c., about 1721 ; published " Historia
Plantarum rariorum," 1728-36; "Virgil's Ge-
orgics," 1741; "Bucolics," 1749; professor at
Cambridge till 1761 . . . cZ. 29 Jan. 1768
Thomas, son ; b. 1735 ; professor of botany at

Cambridge, 1761 ; published "Plantse Canta-
brigienses," 1763; "Flora Eustica," 1792-4;
" Aranei, Natural History of Spiders "

. 1793
d. 3 June, 1825

Martyn, Rev. Henry, orientalist; b. 1781;
went as missionary to India, 1803 ; translated
the New Testament into Hindustani, published
18 15; his "Memoirs," published 1821 ; d. 16
Oct. 1812.

Marullo, Michele Tarcagnota, Greek
scholar in Italy; wrote Latin Epigrammata,
printed 1493; Hymni Naturales, 1497 ;cZ. 1500.
Marum, Martin van, Dutch physicist ; b. 20

March, 1750 ; pubHshed "Dissertatio de Motu
Fluidorum in Plantis," 1773; constructed a
very powerful electrical machine at Haarlem,
1785; d. 26 Dec. 1837.
Maruscelli, or Maruccellt, Giovanni Ste-

fano, Florentine painter ; b. about 1584 ; d. 1656.
Marvell, Andrew, poet and satirist; 6. 15

Nov. 1620; secretary to Oliver Cromwell, 1657;
M.P. for Hull, 1660-61; published "The Re-
hearsal Transposed," against Parker, 1672 ; d.

16 Aug. 1678.

Mary I., II., queens of England :

I. daughter of Henry VIII. . . &. 18 Feb. 1516
Succeeded Edward VI 6 July, 1553
Promised toleration . . . 12 Aug. 1553
Made Gardiner chancellor . . 23 Aug. 1553
Kestored bishops Bonner, Gardiner, and others

Sept. 1553
Crowned i Oct. 1553
Enjoined restoration of ecclesiastical lands

4 March, 1554
Sent princess Elizabeth to the Tower 18 March, 1554
Deprived the protestant bishops . . . 1554
Married to Philip of Spain . . 25 July, 1554
Began persecution by seizing persons using Ed-
ward's service-book, Jan.

; Hooper burnt at
Gloucester, Eidleyand Latimer burnt at Oxford

16 Oct. 1555
Caused Cranmer to be burnt . . 21 March, 1556
Declared war against France . . .7 June, 1557
Grieved at the loss of Calais, 7 Jan. ; d. ij Nov. 1558

II. daughter of James II. ; b. 30 April, 1662 ;

married to her cousin William of Orange, 4
Nov. 1677 ; queen, 13 Feb. 1689 . d. 28 Dec. 1694

Mary, duchess of Gloucester and Edinburgh,
fourth daughter of George III. ; b. 25 April,

1776; married her cousin, William Frederick,
duke of Gloucester, 22 July, 181 6; d. 30 April,

1857.

Mary of Burgundy, daughter of Charles the
Bold ; 6. 13 Feb. 1457 ; her father killed before

Nancy, 5 Jan. 1 47 7; resisted Louis XI. of

France and married Maximilian of Austria, 18

Aug. 1477 ; d. through a fall from her horse,

27 March, 1482.

Mary of Guise, daughter of Claude, duke of

Guise ; b. 2 Nov. 1515 ; married James V. of

Scotland, 9 May, 1538 ; mother of Mary queen
of Scots, 7 Dec. 1542; regent at her husband's

death, 14 Dec. 1542; vigorously opposed the

reformation; defeated; deposed, 21 Oct. 1559;
d. 10 June, 1560,

Mary of Orleans, daughter of Louis Philippe,

king of the French ; b. 12 April, 1813 ;
taught

by Ary Scheffer ; carved statue of Joan of Arc

:

married duke Alexander of Wurtemberg, 17
Oct. 1837 ; d. 2 Jan. 1839.
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Mary Stuart, queen of Scots ; h. 7 Dec. 1542;

behecaded at Fotheringhay, 8 Feb. 1587.
succeeded her father James V.. . .14 Dec. 1542

Taken to France and betrothed to the dauphin
Francis 1548

Queen of France . . 10 July, 1559—5 Dec. 1560

Returned to Scotland . . . 19 Aug. 1561

Married Henry, lord Darnley . . 29 July, 1565

Her secretary David Rizzio murdered 9 March, 1566

Her son James born . . . 19 June, 1566

Her husband Darnley murdered . . 10 Feb. 1567

Carried off and married by Bothwell 15 May, 1567

Made prisoner at Carberry hill, 15 June; and
compelled to abdicate ... 24 July, 1567
Escaped from Lochleven castle . . 2 May, 1568

Her adherents defeated at Langside, 13 May ; en-

tered England .... 16 May, 1568

Confined at Bolton, 1568 ; at Tutbury . . 1568

Condemned on account of Babyngton's conspiracy
25 Oct. 1586

Mary Tudor, queen of France, daughter of

Henry VII. of England ; h. 1497 ; married to

Louis XII. of France, 9 Oct. 15 14; widow, I

Jan. 1 5 1 5 ;
secretly married Charles Brandon,

duke of Suffolk, 31 March, 15 15; tZ. 23 June,

Masaccio, see Gmdi.
Masaniello (Tommaso Aniello), Neapolitan

demagogue; b. 1623; headed a successful in-

surrection against the taxes levied by the

Spanish viceroy, 7 July; assassinated, 16 July,

1647.
Mascagni, Paolo, Italian anatomist; b. 5

Feb. 1752; d. 19 Oct. 1815.

Mascardi, Agostino, Italian historian; &. 1591

;

published "Dell' Arte historica;" d. 1640.

Mascaron, Jules, French preacher ; b.

March, 1 634 ;
patronised by Louis XIV. ; d.

20 Nov. 1703. " Orations Funbbres," pub-

lished 1704.

Mascheroni, Lorenzo, Italian mathematician

and poet ; b. 14 May, 1750 ; d. 14 July, 1800.

Masclef, Fran9ois, French orientaUst ; b.

1662; published "Gramraatica Hebraica,"

1716 ; d. 14 Nov. 1728.

Mascolo, Giovanni Battista, Italian Jesuit

Latin poet; b. 24 June, 1583; published

"Lyrica, " 1626; "Encomia Coeiitum,"

1638-41 ; d. 20 July, 1656.

Mascov, or Mascod. Johann Jacob, German
publicist ; b. 26 Nov. 1689 ;

published in Ger-

man, "History of Germany, 1722-30;"
" Principia Juris Imperii Romani," 1729; d.

22 May, 1 76 1.

Mascrier, Jean Baptiste Le ; b. 1697 ;
pub-

lished " Histoire g^ndrale des C«^r^monies,

Moeurs et Coutumes Eeligieuses," 1741 ; d. 16

June, 1760.

Masden, Juan Francisco, Spanish historian
;

h. 1740; published " Historia Critica de Es-

pana," 1783-1800; d. ii April, 1817.

Masen, Jacob, Belgian scholar ; b. 1606
;

pviblished " Palaestra Eloquentiae legatee,"

1654-83 ; d. 27 Sept. 1 68 1. (William Lauder
ridiculously accused Milton of plagiary from

Masen's poem "Sarcotis.")

Maseres, Francis, judge and mathematician

;

6. 15 Dec. 1731 ;
attorney-general in Canada,

about 1770 ; cursitor-baron of the exchequer,

1773; published "Principles of Life Annui-
ties," 1783; edited " Scriptores Logarithmici,

"

1 79 1 -6 ; d. 19 May, 1824.

Masham, Damaris Cudworth, lady ; J, 18

Jan. 1658; friend of Locke; published "Dis-
course concerning the Love of God," 1696 ; d.

20 April, 1 708.

Masham, Mrs (Abigail Hill), relative of the

duchess of Marlborough, and maid of queen
Anne ; married Francis Masham, 1 707 ;

sup-

planted the duchess, 1 7 1 1 ; d. 6 Dec. 1 734.

Masinissa, African prince ; valuable ally of

the Pomans ; made king of Numidia by Scipio,

B. c. 204 ;
frequently victor over the Cartha-

ginians, 152-50; d. 149.

Maskelyne, Nevil, astronomer ; 6. 1 732 ;

published " British JSIariners' Guide," 1 763 ;

astronomer-royal at Greenwich, 1 765-18 1 1
;

went to St. Helena to observe the transit of

Venus, 1 761 ; to Schiehallien, in Perthshire,

to calculate the density of the earth, 1774;
d. 9 Feb. 181 1.

Maso, see Finiguerra.

Masolino, see Panieale,

Mason, John, theologian ; 6. 1706 ;
published

" Self Knowledge," 1 745; d. 10 Feb. 1763.

Mason, Sir John, statesman ; b. 1500; d. 1566.

Mason, Rev. William, poet; b. 1725; pub-
lished "Ode.s," 1756; " Caractacu-!," 1759

;

"The English Garden," 1772-82; d. 7 April,

1797.
Masoudi, Abul Hassan Ali, Arabwriter; wrote
"Book of Wonders," and Memoirs ; d. 956.
" Masque de Fer," man with the iron mask

;

a French prisoner of state in the Bastille, from
18 Sept. 1698, until his death, 19 Nov. 1703.
Massaniello, see M<is(micllo.

Massari, Lucio, Bolognese painter ; b. 1569 ;

d. 1633.
Massaria, Alessandro, Italian physician

;

b. about 1 5 10; reformer of medical practice;

published "DeAbusu Medicamentorum," 1591

;

d. 18 Oct. 1598.
ISIassena, Andrd, duke of Rivoli, prince of

Essling, French marshal; b. 6 May, 1758;
d. 4 April, I Si 7.

Entered the army 1775
Distinguished himself in Italy, 1793-96; at Rivoli,

&c. . . . . . . .9-11 Jan. 1797
As commander, repressed insurrection at Rome

Feb. 1798
Defeated the Russians under Korsakov at Zurich

25 Sept. 1799
Defeated by Melas ; retired into Genoa, 18 April,
which he vigorously defended till . 5 June, 1800
Fought in Germany 1809
Commanded in Spain ; defeated by Wellington at
Busaco, 27 Sept. 1810 ; and at Fuentes d'Onore

5 May, 1811
Unjustly disgraced by Napoleon . . . . i8ri
Employed by Louis XVIIL 1814
Denounced in the Chambers ; defended himself
successfully 1817
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Masseville, Louis Le Vavasseur de, French
historian; b. about 1647; published "Histoire
de Normandie," 1698; d. 1733.
Massey, Gerald, self-taught poet ; b. 29 May,
1828

;
errand-boy in London about 1843 > Pub-

lished " Poetical Works," new edition, 1861.

Masset, William Nathaniel, barrister and
statesman; b. 1809; published "History of

England under George III. ;" 1855-60; finance

minister of India, March, 1865.

Massieu, Guillaume, French Jesuit; b. 13
April, 1665; wrote "De I'Usage de Podsie,"

and "Poemata Didascalia;" d. 22 Sept. 1722.

Massillon, Jean Baptiste, bishop of Cler-

mont, French orator ; h. 24 June, 1663 ;

preached before Louis XIV. and the court, in

Lent, 1 701, 1704; made bishop, 171 7; pub-

lished "Sermons," 1705 ; d. 28 Sept. 1742.
Massinger, Philip, dramatist; b. 1584; pub-

lished " Virgin Martyi'," 1622 ;
" Duke of

Milan," 1623; "Fatal Dowry," 1632; "City
Madam," 1659 ; d. 17 March, 1640.

Masson, French poets, brothers

:

ANDR]fi Pierre b. 1759
AVent to Russia ; expelled by Paul I. , . 1796
Published " Les Sarrasins en France," an epic, 18 15

d. about 1820
Charles Francois Philibert . . . 6. 1762
Went to Russia ; promoted in the army . 1788-92
Employed diplomatically in Bavaria and Wur-
temberg 1794

Dismissed by Paul 1 1796
Received and protected by Lucien Bonaparte, 1800

d. 3 June, 1807

Masson, Antoine, French engraver; b. 1636;
d. 30 May, 1700.

Masson, Antoine Philibert, French physicist

and chemist; b. 22 Aug. 1 806
;

published
" Th^orie Physique et Math^matique des Phd-
nom^nes Dynamiques, et du Magn^tisme,"
1838.

Masson, Auguste Michel Benoit Gaudichot,
French novelist and dramatist; b. 31 July,

1800; published "Daniel le Lapidier ; ou
Contes de 1'Atelier," 1832-33.

Masson, David, Scotch scholar; b. 2 Dec.
1822

;
professor of English Hterature at Uni-

versity College, London, 1852 ; at the Univer-
sity of Edinburgh, Oct. 1865 ;

published
" Essays Biographical and Critical," 1 856 ;

"Life of Milton," 1858.

Masson, Francis, Scotch botanist; b. 1741 ;

explored the Cape, South Africa, the Azores,

Canaries, part of the Antilles, &c., collecting

plants for Kew Gardens, 1 771-81 ; d. Dec.
1805.

Masson, Jean Papire, French historian
;

b. 6 May, 1544; pubHshed " Historia Vitse

Caroli IX.," 1577 ;
" Annales res gestae Fran-

corum;" 1597-98; <i. 9 Jan. 1611.

Masson, Jean, French protestant writer
;

h. 1680 ; came to London, 1685 ;
published

" Vitae Horatii, Ovidii, et PHnii Secundi,"

1708-9 ; edited Horace, 1707 ; d. about 1750.

Massuet, Pen^, French Benedictine ; b. 1666
;

edited "St. Irenseus," 1 710; d. II Jan. 1716.

Mastelletta, Giovanni Andrea Donducci,
il, Bolognese painter ; b. 1575 ; d. 1 655.
Master or Masters, Thomas, poet ; b. about
1600; published " Mensa Lubrica, 1658.
Masters, Robert, antiquary ; b. 1 7 1 3 ;

pub-
lished " History of Corpus Christi College,"

1753; d- 5 July, 1798.
Masuccio, Neapolitan sculptors and archi-

tects.

I. b. 1230 d. 1305
II. b. 1291 ; executed fine works at Naples d. 1388

Matani, Antonio Maria, Italian anatomist
and philosopher; 6. 27 July, 1 730; published

"De Aneurysmaticis," 1 756; "De PationaU
Philosophia," 1757; d. 21 June, 1779.
Mather, theologians :

Richard, left the church and settled in Ame-
rica 1636
Samuel, son; b. 1626; wrote " Figures of'the
Old Testament explained," published 1683 d. 1671
Increase, brother ; b. in America ; wrote " His-
tory of the war with the Indians," "Remark-
able Providences," &c d. 1723
Cotton, son, scholar ; 6. 12 Feb. 1663 ; pastor at
Boston 1682
Persecuted many for witchcraft (19 persons ex-

ecuted) 1688
Published "Memorable Providences relating to
Witchcraft," 1689 ;

" Wonders of the Invisible

World," 1693; " Magnalia Christi Americana,"
1702 13 Feb. 1728

Mathew, Theobald, father, "Apostle of tem-
perance," Pomanist priest; b. 10 Oct. 1790;
preached temperance in Ireland with great

effect, 1833; d. 8 Dec. 1856.

Mathews, comedians and dramatists
;

Charles, 6. 28 June, 1776
First performed (at Dublin) .... 1794
Appeared at the Haymarket . . 15 May, 1803
Gave entertainments founded on his visits to
America, France, &c., 1818 ; et seq. ; d. 28 June. 1836

Charles James, son ; b. Dec. 1803 ; married
Madame Vestris .... 18 July, 1838
Wrote "My Wife's Mother," performed . 1833
Performed in a French Translation of his " Cool
as a Cucumber," at Paris . . . , 1863

Mathias, Thomas James, poet and satirist

;

^- 1757 j
published "Pursuits of Literature,"

1794-5 ; edited selections from the Italian

poets, 1802, 1808 ; d. 1835.

Mathieu de Dombaslb, Christophe Joseph
Alexandre, French agriculturist ; b. 26 Feb.

1777 ;
greatly improved agriculture in France;

published " Calendrier du Bon Cultivateur,"

1821 ; d. 27 Dec. 1843.
Mathon de la Cour, French writers :

Jacques, mathematician . . 6. 28 Oct. 1712

Published " Nouvelles Machines mues par la

reaction de Mecanique," 1763 . d. about 1770
Charles Joseph, son ; educational writer,

b. 6 Oct. 1738

Helped to found the " Societe Philanthropique,"
about 1770

Published "Lettres sur les Peintures, &c., du
Louvre" 1763-7

Joined the revolution ; aimed at financial reform ;

executed for assisting in the defence of Lyons
15 Nov. 1793
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Matilda, St., queen of Germany ; married to

Henry the Fowler, 909 ; mother of Otho the

Great, 936 ; d. 14 March, 968.

Matilda, or Maud, queens of England :

1. daughter of Baldwin, earl of Flanders ; mar-
ried her cousin, William of Normandy, 1054

;

queen, 1066 d. 2. Nov. 1083
2. daughter of Eustace, count of Bologne ; mar-
ried Stephen of Blois, 1128 ; queen, 1135;

d. 3 May, 1151

3. St., daughter of Malcolm, king of Scotland,
and Margaret, sister of Edgar Atheling ; mar-
ried Henry I. of England, 11 Nov. iioo; d. i May, 1118

4. daughter of preceding... b. about 1102
Married Henry V., emperor of Germany . 11 14
A widow 23 May, 1 125
Married Geoflfry Plantagenet, earl of Anjou 11 30

Landed in England, and claimed the crown,

30 Sept. 1 1 39
Acknowledged as queen of central England . 1143
Treaty with Stephen ; her son, Henry, recog-
nised as her successor . . . . 7 Nov. 1 153

d. 10 Sept. 1165

Matilda, " the great countess " of Tuscany,
daughter of duke Boniface II. ; 6. 1046 ; d. 24
July, II 15.

Married Godfrey of Lorraine, about Jan. 1073 ;

soon separated ; he died .... 1074
In her castle of Canossa sheltered Gregory VII.,
who there received the degrading submission of
the emperor, Henry IV Jan. 1077
Her troops beaten by the emperor's before Mantua,
Oct. 1080 ; defeated them . . , July, 1084
Married Guelph, duke of Bavaria . . . 1089
Supported Conrad against his father, the em-
peror 1093
Separated from her husband .... 1095
Granted a deed of gift of her states to the papacy, 1102
Sovereign of Italy under the emperor . . mo
Quelled the revolted Mantuans . . . 1114

Matsys, Quentin, see Messis.

Mattathias, Jewish priest, father of the
Maccabees

;
opposed the idolatry enjoined by

Antiochus, B.C. 168; d. 166.

Mattei, Paolo de', Neapolitan painter
;

h. 1662; d. 1728.

Mattei, Stanislas, Italian musician, pupil of

Martini; b. lo Feb. 1750; composed masses,

1771-88; "Dies Irae," 1802; "La Bottega del

Librajo," an opera; d. 12 May, 1825.

Matteo di Sienna, Italian painter ; b. 1420 ;

d. 1495.
Matter, Jacques, French philosopher and

historian
; 3 1 May, 1 79 1 ;

published " His-

toire du Gnosticisme, " 1828; "Histoire de
I'Eglise Chre'tienne," 1828-35; I'lnfluence

des Moeurs sur les Lois," &c., (for which he
received 10,000 francs from the Acaddmie),

1832; "Schelling," 1842; "Histoire de la

Philosophic dans ses Rapports avec la Reli-

gion," 1854; " Philosoi)hie de la Religion,"

1857.
Matteucci, Carlo, Italian physicist ; b. 20

June, 181 1
;

published " Lezioni di Fisica,"

1841 ;
" Lezioni sui Fenomeni fisico-chimici dei

Corpi Viventi," 1844; " Mamiale di Telegrafia

Elettrica," 1850 ; several times minister of

public instruction in Italy ; d. 20 June, 1868.

Matteucci, Petronio, Italian astronomer of

Bologna; b. about 1708; d. Dec. 1 800.

Matth^us Cantacuzends, eldest son of the

emperor John VI. and his co-adjutor, 1349 ;

abdicated when John Palseologus seized Con-

stantinople, Jan. 1355 ; wrote commentaries on

the Canticles, printed, 1624; d. about 1390.

Mattheson, Johann, German musician and
composer; b. 28 Sept. 1681 ; the "Pleiades,"

his first opera, performed at Hamburg, 1699 ;

friend of Handel, 1 703 ;
nearly killed him in a

duel, Dec. 1 704 ; d. 17 April, 1 764.

]VIatthew Paris, Benedictine monk of St.

Alban's ; wrote " Historia Angliae ad ultimum
annum Henrici III. ;" d. 1259.

Matthew, Tobias, archbishop of York

;

b. 1546; bishop of Durham, 1595; archbishop,

1606; published "Concio Apologeticum contra

Campianvun," 1581 ; (/. 29 March, 1628.

Matthew, Sir Tobias, son ; b. 1578 ; accom-
panied prince Charles to Spain, 1622; pub-

lished "Life of St. Theresa," 1623; became a
catholic; rf. 13 Oct. 1 65 5.

Matthew of Westminster, Benedictine
;

wrote " Flores Historiarum ab exordio Mundi
usque ad 1 307."

Matthews, Thomas, admiral ; b. 1681 ; dis-

missed for misconduct during an action off

Toulon, II Feb. 1744; d. 1751.

MATTHI.E, August Heinrich, German philolo-

gist ; b. 25 Dec. 1 769 ;
published, in German,

" Complete Greek Grammar," 1807 ;
" Ele-

ments of Greek and Latin Literature," 1815 ;

" Encyclopaedia of Philology," 1835 ; d. 6 Jan.

1835-

Matthieu, Pierre, French poet and historian
;

b. 10 Dec. 1563; published "La Guisiade,"

1589 ;
" Histoire des Guerres depuis 151

5

jusqu'h, 1598 ;" " Histoire de Louis XI.,"
1610; d. 12 Oct. 1621.

;Matthia.s, emperor of Germany, son of Maxi-
milian II. ; b. 24 Feb. 1 55 7; d. 20 March,
1619.
Governor of the low countries, 1578-80 ; of Aus-
tria, 1595; of Hungary; opposed the protes-
tants ; granted toleration for them by treaty,

23 June, 1606
Took up arms against his brother, Kodolph, who
ceded to him Hungary, Austria, and Moravia ;

June, t6o8
Crowned king of Bohemia .... 1611
Elected emperor .... 13 June, 1612
Adopted his cousin, Ferdinand, as heir ; and gave
him Bohemia 1618
Opposed in this

; began the thirty years' war 1619

Matthias Corvinus, king of Hungary, son of

John Huniades; 6. 27 March, 1443; d. 16
April, 1490.

Protected by Podibrad, king of Bohemia, when
his brother, Ladislas, was killed by king Ladis-
las . . . ; 1457
Proclaimed king, by the efforts of his uncle,
Michael Szilagyi 24 Jan. 1458
Formed the body of militia termed hussars, about 1459
Defeated the Turks in Bosnia.... 1463
Quelled the Bohemian bandits . . . 1464

2 A
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Founded university of Buda . ; . . 1465
Proclaimed king of Bohemia, but failed . 1469
War with Frederick IV 1477
Gained Liisatia, Moravia, &c. by treaty . 1478
In a new war, captured Vienna . . 22 Jan. 1485
Settled there ; took all Austria . . . 1485

Matthisson, Friedricb, German poet ; h. 23
Jan. 1761 ;

published "Songs," 1781 ;
"Poems,"

1787 ;
" Eemembrances, " 1810-16 ; d. 12

March, 1 83 1.

Matthys, Guerard, Dutch scholar and philo-

sopher ; b. 1523 ; edited part of Aristotle,

1551-70; d. II April, 1574.
Matti, Manuel, Spanish Latin poet ; h. 1 663 ;

published "Poemata," 1735 ; d. 18 Dec, 1737.
Mattioli, Pietro Andrea, Italian botanist

;

&. 23 March, 1500; published " Dioscorides,"

with a commentary," 1544 ; d. 1577.
Maturin, Rev. Cliarles Robert, Irish novelist

and poet ; h. 1782 ; his " Bertram," a tragedy,

successful at Drury Lane, May, 181 6
;
pub-

lished "Fatal Revenge," 1807; " Melmoth
the Wanderer," 1820; "The Universe," a
poem, 1821 ; "The Albigenses," 1824; d. 30
Oct. 1824.

Maturing, Florentine painter; h. about 1490;
d. about 1528.

Maty, Matthew, Dutch physician; h. 1718 ;

founded the "Journal Britannique," Jan.

1750; made under-librarian at the British

Museum, 1753 ;
principal librarian, 1772 ; d.

2 Aug. 1776.

Maty, Paul Henry, son, scholar ; l. 1 745 ;

secretary of Royal Society, London, 1778-84;
edited a "Review," 1782-86; d. 16 Jan.

1787.
Maucroix, Frangois de, French translator

;

6. 7 Jan. 1619 ;
published, with La Fontaine,

"(Euvres Diverses," 1685 ; d. 9 Aug. 1708.

Maudslay, Thomas Henry, machinist; h. 1792;
rf. 23 April, 1864.

Mauduit, Antoine Frangois, French archi-

tect and archaeologist ; h. 10 Aug. 1775 ; d. 27
Dec. 1854.
Mauduit, Israel, publicist; h. 1708; pub-

lished " History of New England Colonies,"

1769; "History of Massachusetts," 1774; d.

14 June, 1787.

Mauduit, Michel, French theologian ; h.

1644; pubHshed "Traitd de la Religion,"

1677; "Analyse des Epitres de St. Paul,"

1691 ;
"Analyse de I'Evangile," 1694; tZ. 19

Jan. 1709.

Mauguin, Gilbert, French Jansenist
;
pub-

lished " Vindicise Prsedestinationis et Gratise,"

1650 ; d. 1674.

Mauguin, Frangois, French advocate and
politician ; h. 28 Feb. 1 785 ; failed in defend-

ing Labedoyere before the council of revision,

1815 ;
supported the revolution of July, 1830 ;

arrested for debt ; released by the legislative

assembly, of which he was a member, Dec.

1850 ;
retired, 2 Dec. 1851 ; d 4 June, 1854.

Maunder, Samuel; compiler of the " Biogra-
phical Treasury ;

" the " Scientific and Literary
Treasury;" the "Treasury of Knowledge,"
&c. ; h. about 1790 ; d. 30 April, 1849.
Maundrell, Henry, traveller; b. about 1 650 ;

published " Journey from Aleppo to Jerusa-
lem at Easter, 1G97," 1703 ; d. about 1 710.

Maupeou, French magistrates

:

Eenie, Charles de, h. 1688 ; honoured by Louis
XV 1743
As president supported the parliament against
him during a long struggle .... 1749-57
Chancellor for twenty-four hours, 15 Sept. 1768

d. 1775
Een6, Nicolas Charles Auguste . . . 1714
Succeeded his father as chancellor . Sept. 1768
Chief instrument in the tyrannical suppression
of the parliaments .... Jan. 1771
Very unpopular ; ruined at the death of Louis
XV 10 May, 1774
Eetired d. 29 July, 1792

Maupertuis, Pierre Louis Moreau de, French
philosopher and geometer; h. 17 July, 1698 ;

d. 27 July, 1759.
Went to Lapland to measure a degree of the
meridian 1736-7
Published " Figure de la Terre determinee " 1738
Eeceived by Frederick of Prussia . . May, 1740
Taken prisoner at the battle of Molwitz

10 April, 1741
Published " Astronomic Nautique " . . 1743
Ee-organised the academy of Berlin, and became
president 1746
Quarrelled with Voltaire, 1750, et seq. ; d. 27 July, 1759

Maurepas, Jean Frdd^ric Phdlypeaux,
French statesman; h. 9 July, 1701; a secre-

tary of state, Nov. 1715; minister of the
marine ; effected many reforms, 1 723, et seq. ;

disgraced for an epigram upon Madame de
Pompadour, April, 1 749 ; recalled to power by
Louis XVI., 1774; d. 21 Nov. 1781.

Maurice, emperor, see Mauricius.

Maurice, Augustus, the Learned
;
landgrave

of Hesse Cassel; h. 25 May, 1572; founded
the "Collegium Mauritianum," 1595; pub-
lished "Encyclopedia," 1597; "Philosophia
Practica," 1604; d. 15 March, 1632.

Maurice of Nassau, son of William, prince of

Orange; h. 1567; d. 23 April, 1625.

Made stadtholder of Holland and Zealand by
Barneveldt, 1585 ; of the united provinces

;

head of the army 1587
Expelled the Spaniards 1590
Took Nimeguen, 20 Oct. 1591; Groningen, &c., 1593-94
Eesisted the offers of Philip II. for peace . 1598
Eepulsed Mendoza on the Ehine . . . 1599
Eeluctantly consented to a twelve years' truce,

9 April, 1609
Supported the Gomarists against the Eemon-
strants ; caused Barneveldt to be executed for

opposing his ambition . . . 13 May, 1619
Entered into alliance with England and France, 1624

Maurice, elector, son of Henry the Pious,

duke of Saxony; h. 21 March, 1521; d. ii

July, 1553.
Duke, 1541; fought under Charles V. against the
Turks 1542
Supported him against the Protestant league of

Smalcald . 1546
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Helped to defeat his cousin the elector, John
Frederic, and made elector in his room . 1547
Broke with Charles V., and joined William of

Hesse and the protestants . . March, 1552
Promoted the peace of Passau, signed, 31 July, 1552

d. of a wound, 11 July, 1553

Maurice, Eev. Frederick Denison, philo-

sopher; b. about 1805.
Principal of the first AVorking Men's college in
London Oct. 1854
Published "Learning and AVorking," 1855;
"Lectures on Ecclesiastical History," 18^4;
"Religion of Rome," 1854; "What is Revela-
tion?" 185Q-60 ; "Modern Philosophy," . 1862
Elected professor of moral philosophy at Cam-
bridge Oct. 1866

Maurice, Rev. Thomas, orientalist and poet

;

b. 25 Sept. 1754; "publi.shed Indian Antiqui-
ties," 1 793-1800; "History of Hindostan,"

1802-4; "Memoirs," 1819; d. 30 March, 1824.
MxVURiCEAU, Frangois, French surgeon

;
pub-

lished " Traits des Maladies des Femmes
grosses," 1668; d. 17 Oct, 1709.

Mauricius, Flavins Tiberius, emperor of the

East ; 6. 539 ; d. 27 Nov. 602.

Commanded under Tiberius II., victor in Persia,
Mesopotamia, and Assyria .... 579-80

Married Constantina, daughter of the emperor,
and succeeded him . . . . 13 Aug. 582
Successful in wars in the east . . 586, et seq.

Suffered 12,000 soldiers to be killed by the Avars
by refusing a ransom 600
Dethroned by Phocas, and himself and his family
murdered 27 Nov. 602

Maui'.o, Fra, Italian geographer ; made a

planisphere for Alfonso V. of Portugal, 1457 ;

made a chart about 1458 ; d. about 1459.
Maukoltco, Francesco, Italian geometer

;

6. 16 Sept. 1494 ;
pubUshed " Cosmographia,"

1543 ; d. 21 July, 1575.
Maurus, St., disciple of St. Benedict ; at his

death, about 542, founded a monastery at

Glanfeuille, on the Loire ; d. about 584.

Maurus, Terentianus, Latin poet ; wrote
" De Literis, Syllabis, Pedibus, Metris," about
100.

Maurv, Jean Siffrein, French cardinal and
orator ; b. 1 746 ; delivered " Eloges " of the

dauphin, of St. Louis, 1772 ; of St. Augiistin,

1775 ; of St. Vincent de Paul, 1785 ;
published

"Traits sur I'Eloquence de la Chaire," 1 777 ;

elected deputy for the assembly
;

vigorously

opposed ]\Iira!jeau, 1789, et scq. ; retired to

Rome. 1792 ; to Venice, 1799 ; as cardinal,

came to Paris, and acknowledged Napoleon,
1806

;
archbishop of Paris, Oct. 1 8 10 ; dis-

graced by the pope and the Bourbons, 1814 ;

d. II May, 181 7.

Maury, Matthew F., commander, American
hydrographer and astronomer ; b. 14 Jan.

1806; published "Physical Geography of the

Sea," 1854.
Mausolus, king or governor of Caria, about

377 ; about 353 ; the mausoleum of

Halicarnassus erected to his memory by his

sister and wife, Artemisia. •

Maussac, Philippe Jacques, French scholar
;

b. about 1590 ; edited " Harpocrationis Lexi-

con," 1614 ;
" Psellus, de Lapidum Virtuti-

bus," 1615 ; d. 1650.

Mauvillon, French writers :

El^azar, French historian ; b. 15 July. 1712 ;

published " Histoire du prince Eugdne de
Savoie," 1740 ; "Histoire de Pierre I.," . 1742

d. May, 1779
Jacques, son, engineer ; b. 8 March, 1743 ; wrote
much in French and German ; published " Essai
H istorique sur I'Art de la Guerre "

. . 1784

Mayor, Rev. William, Scotch educational

writer; b. I Aug. 1758; published "English
Spelling Book," 1801 ;

" Universal History,"

1802-13 ; 29 Dec. 1837.

Mavrocordato, Alessandro, Greek diploma-

tist, chief dragoman at the Porte ; 6. about

1637 ;
negotiated the peace of Carlowitz,

1698-99 ;
published " Pneumaticum lustru-

mentum," 1664; d. 1709.

Mavrocordato, Alessandro, Greek diploma-

tist and statesman; b. 15 Feb. 1791 ; d. 18

Aug. 1865.

Greatly instrumental in promoting the war of

independence 1S21

President of the first executive council, i Jan. 1822

Resigned to Colocotroni 1823
Gained the friendship of Byron . . . 1824
Supported the monarchy 1832
Served as ambassador in Berlin, London, &c. ;

recalled home ; failed in forming a ministry, 1840
President of the assembly which established a
constitution 1843
Ambassador at Paris 1850
Again minister ; made peace . , . May, 1854
Resigned, 1856 d. 18 Aug. 1865

Mawe. John, mineralogist ; b. 1 764 ;
opened a

shop in the Strand ; travelled in South America
to collect specimens, 1804, et seq.; published

"Mineralogy of Derbyshire," 1802; "Travels

in Brazil," 1 81 2; "Treatise on Diamonds and
Precious Stones," 1813 ; rf. 26 Oct. 1829.

Maxentius, Marcus Aurelius Valerius, Ro-
man emperor, son of Maximianus Hercules ; b.

250 ;
proclaimed, 28 Oct. 306 ;

quelled a revolt

in Africa with great cruelty, 308 ; made war
with Constantine

;
defeated, and drowned in the

Tiber, 28 Oct. 312.

Maximilian, electors of Bavaria

:

I. the great duke : b. 1573 ; chief of the Catholic

League of Wurzburg 1609
Defeated the Protestants under Frederic, king of

Bohemia at Prague . . . .9 Nov. 1620

Made elector 25 Feb. 1623
Confirmed, 1648 . . . . d. 27 Sept. 1651

II. Emmanuel, son of Ferdinand ; 6. 1662 ; elector,

26 May, 1679
Allied with France against the emperor . 17. 2

Defeated and ruined at Blenheim . . 2 Aug. 1704
Put to the ban of the empire.... 1706
His states restored by the treaty of Baden, 1714 ;

d. 26 Feb. 1726

Maximilian Joseph I. II. electors of Bavaria:

I. son of Charles Albert ; b. 28 March, 1727 ; suc-

ceeded 20 Jan. 1745
Devoted himself to restore his country: d. 30 Dec. 1777

II. , b. 27 May, 1756; succeeded Charles Theodore,
16 Feb. 1799
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Improved the criminal law . . . . 1802
Granted freedom of worship .... 1803
Made king Dec. 1805
Deserted Napoleon .... Oct. 1813
Granted a constitutional charter . . . 18 r8

d. 13 Oct. 1825

Maximilian Joseph I. TI. kings of Bavaria

:

I. , see Maximilian Joseph II., elector.

II. , son of Louis I &. 28 Nov. 181

1

King at his father's abdication . 21 March, 1848
Opposed the reconstitution of Germany . 1848-9
Endeavoured to rouse Germany to support
Austria May—June, 1859

d. 10 March, 1864

Maximilian I., II., emperors of Germany

:

I. , son of Frederic III. . . . 6. 22 March, 1459
Married Mary of Burgundy, and gained the Ne-
therlands 1477
Lost her 27 March, 1482
Elected king of the Eomans . . 16 Feb. i486
Much opposed in the low countries, through
French intrigues 1488
Succeeded as emperor ... 19 Aug. 1493
Married Bianca Sforza ... 16 March, 1494
Formed a league with the Pope, Spain, and
Venice, against France . . . March, 1495
Married his son, Philip to Joanna of Spain
(parents of Charles V. ) .... 1496

Defeated in war with the Swiss . . . 1499
Death of his son, Philip . . ,26 Sept. 1506
Unsuccessful war with Venice . . . 1508
Convoked a diet at "Worms, but obtained no sup-
plies for the war 1509
Joined Henry VIII. and Venice, against France 1513
They defeated the French at Guinegate (the
" battle of Spurs ") . . . . 16 Aug. 15 13
Held a diet at Augsburg, but failed to obtain
supplies for a war against the Turks Aug. 1518

d. 12 Jan. 1519
II. , son of Ferdinand I. . . . 6. i Aug. 1527
Married Maria, daughter of Charles V., and
made regent

Inclined to Lutheranism ; but yielded to his fa-

ther, and the papal nuncio, Hosius
Chosen king of Bohemia, 1562 ; king of the Ko-
mans, 1563 ; and king of Hungary
Succeeded as emperor; established religious
toleration
Endeavoured to quieten protestant dissensions
in Germany
And arrest the persecutions of Philip II. in the
Netherlands

d. 12 Oct. 1576

Maximilian, emperor of Mexico (Ferdinand
Maximilian Joseph, archduke of Austria) ; h. 6
July, 1 832 ;

accepted the crown of Mexico, 1

6

April, 1864 ; entered the city of Mexico, 12

June, 1864; captured at Queretaro, 15 May,
1867; shot, 19 June, 1 867 ; buried at Vienna, 18

Jan. 1868.

Maximianus I., II., emperors of Rome :

I. Marcus Aurelius Valerius (Herculius), made
associate to Diocletian
Settled Gaul and Britain 2

Made emperor of the West ; associated with Con-
stantius Chlorus
Compelled to abdicate at Milan . . i May,
Tried to recover the throne ....
Opposed Constantine ; taken prisoner ; killed

3 Feb. 310
II. Galerius Valerius, made Cassar with Constan-

tivis Chlorus 292
Emperor 305
Opposed Constantine ; lost Italy and Africa, 307

d. 311

1548

1560

1563

1564

1568

X569

Maximinus I., II., Eoman emperors:
I. Caius Julius Verus; employed by Alexander
Severus to organise the army; succeeded on
his assassination Ju.ly, 235
Defeated and repelled the Germans . . 236-7
Massacred many Eoman nobles ... 237
Murdered with his son, about . . . May, 238

II. Galerius Valerius ; made Cassar on the abdi-
cation of Diocletian 305

Styled himself emperor 308
Allied with Licinius 311
Invaded Thrace ; defeated ; fled ; d. soon after 313
Maximus Alexandkinus, Christian cynic phi-

losopher
;
surreptitiously ordained patriarch of

Constantinople, in opposition to Gregory Nazi-
anzen ; soon expelled, 379.
Maximus, Koman emperors

:

I. Marcus Clodius Pupienus ; elected emperor
at the death of the Gordians ; murdered by the
Praetorians 238

II. Magnus Clemens, rebelled against Gratian

;

proclaimed emperor in Britain ; subdued Gaul
and soon recognised 383
Conquered Italy 387
Defeated and beheaded by Theodosius

about 28 Aug. 388
III. Petronius, b. about 395 ; helped to ruin
Aetius, 454 ; to revenge the dishonour of his
wife, caused the murder of Valentinian III.,

and succeeded him . . .16 March, 455
Married his widow Eudoxia ; fled from Rome at
the approach of the Vandals ; killed by his own
troops May, 455
Maximus, Confessor, St., the Monk, (^reek

theologian ; h. about 580 ; much persecuted by
the emperor Constans II. about 655; wrote
" Solutions of Doubts on the Holy Scriptures

;"

d. 662.

Maximus, see FaUus.
Maximus Tyrius, Greek philosopher; wrote

Dissertations, or Discourses
; fl. 2d century.

Maximus, Valerius, Roman anecdotist ; wrote
"De Factis Dictisque Memorabilibus ;

" j^. ist

century.

Maxwell, Sir Murray, Scotch captain, R.N.

;

b. 1766; commanded the " Alceste," which con-

veyed lord Amherst to China, 1816 ; sailed up
the Pe-kiang-ho; destroyed the Chinese batteries

which fired on him ; on his return, visited

Napoleon at St. Helena, June, 181 7 ; made
governor of prince Edward's island, May, 1831

;

d. 26 June, 1 83 1.

Maxwell, William Hamilton, Irish novelist
;

^- 1795 5
published "Adventures of Captain

Blake," 1831 ; "Life of the Duke of Welling-
ton," 1839-41 ; d. 29 Dec. 1850.

Maxwell, Sir William StirKng, bart., Scotch
art-historian; b. 1 818; assumed name of Max-
well, 1866; published "Annals of the Artists

of Spain," 1848; "Cloister Life of the Em-
peror Charles V.," 1 85 3; "Velasquez and his

Works," 1855.

May, Thomas, poet apd historian; b. about

1594; patronised by Charles I., but left him
and made secretary and historiographer by the
parliament

;
published translation of Lucan's

Pharsalia, 1627; "History of the Parliament
of England," 1647; d. 13 Nov. 1650.
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May, Sir Thomas Erskine, barrister and his-

torian; h. 1 815; published "Treatise on the

Laws, Privileges, Proceedings, and Usages of

Parliament," 1844 ;
" Constitutional History

of England, 1 760-1860" (continuing Hallam),
1861-63.

Mayenne, Charles de Lorraine, due de, son of

Frangois duo de Guise ; h. 26 March, 1554 ; d. 3
Oct. 161 1.

Lieutenant to his brother Henry, duke of Guise 1576
At his death, chief of the Catholic League, Dec. 1588
Defeated by Henry IV. at Arques, 21 fciept. 1589 ;

at Ivry 14 March, 1590
Entered Paris, and long defended it . May, 1590
Convoked the States-General at Paris 5 Jan. 1593
With other nobles, submitted to Henry LV., and
dissolved the League .... Jan. 1596

Mayee, Christian, German astronomer ; h. 20
Aug. 1719; published "De Transitu Veneris,"

1769; "Pantometrum Pacechianiim," 1762;
d. 16 April, 1783.
Mayer, Johann Friedrich, German theologian;

b. 6 Dec. 1650; published "Bibliotheca Scrip-

torum Theologiae Moralis," 1705; " Biblio-

theca Biblica," 171 1 ; (Z. 30 March, 1712.
Mayer, Johann Tobias, German astronomer,

h. ij Feb. 1723; engaged by Franz at Nurem-
berg, in preparing great maps of Switzerland
and Germany, 1 746; his tables for the longi-

tude approved in England, and his widow paid

/3000; published by Maskelyne, 1770; d. 20
Feb. 1762.

Mayer, Johann Tobias, son, German phy-
sicist ; b. 5 May, 1750; published "Researches
on Heat," &c., 1800, et seq.; d. 30 Nov. 1830.

Mayer, or Mayr, Johann Simon, German
musician; h. 14 June, 1763; d. 2 Dec. 1845.

Mayer (Marius), Simon, German astronomer

;

h. 1570; claimed to be a discoverer of Jupiter
in 1609, 1614 ;

published "Tabulae Dii*ectio-

num Novfe IJniversae Europae inservientes,"

1599; d. 26 Dec. 1624.

Mayerne, Theodore Turquet de, Swiss phy-
sician ; b. 28 Sept. 1573 ;

persecuted for his

opposition to the Galenists at Paris, 1 603 ;

settled in England as physician to James I.,

161 1 ;
published "Medicamentorum Formulae,"

1640; d. 15 March, 1655.
Mayhew, Henry, miscellanist ; h. 1812

;
pub-

lished "London Labour and the London Poor,"

1851-62 ; "The Mormons," 1852; "The Great-
est Plague of Life," 1849.
Maynard, Frangois, French poet ; b. 1582 ;

patronised by Margaret of Valois, queen of

Navarre, 1605; published "Philandre," 1619 ;

d. 23 Dec. 1646.

Maynard, Sir John, lawyer ; b. 1602; chief

manager of the prosecutions of the earl of

Strafford, 1640-41 ; of Archbishop Laud, 1644;
of Lord Stafford, Nov.—Dec. 1680

;
published

" Speech on Breaches of Privileges in Parlia-

ment," 1642; "The Royal Quarrel," 1647 ; d.

9 Oct. 1690.

Mayne, Jasper, poet and theologian ; b. 1604 ;

preached " against false prophets " before

Charles L, 1647 ;
deprived, 1648 ; beneficed

by Charles II., after 1660
;
published " Sheaf

of EpigTams," 1652 ; d. 6 Dec. 1672.

Mayne, Sir Richard, Irish barrister ; b. 1796;
appointed joint commissioner of metropolitan

police, with Colonel Rowan, 1829 ;
K.C.B.,

1851 ; d. 26 Dec. 1868.

Mayo, Herbert, physician and physiologist
;

published " Outlines of Human Pathology,"

1836; "Letters on Popular Superstitions,"

1849; d. 15 Aug. 1852.

Mayo, Richard Southwell Bourke, earl of,

Irish statesman; 6. 21 Feb. 1822; as Lord
Naas, chief secretary for Ireland, March—Dec.

1852; Feb. 1858—June, 1859; June, 1866

—

Sept. 1868; succeeded his father, 1867 ;
ap-

pointed viceroy of India, Sept. 1868.

Mayow, John, chemist; b. 1645 ;
very nearly

discovered pneumatic chemistry
;

published

"Tractatus V. Physico-Medici," 1674; d. Sept.

1679.

Mazarint, Gildio, Italian cardinal and states-

man ; &• 14 July, 1602 ; d. 9 March, 166 1.

Educated at Rome by the Jesuits ; went to Spain
with Colonna (.afterwards cardinal) . . 1619

A doctor of laws at Home .... 1622
A captain in the pontifical guard . . 1624
Negotiated peace between the Spaniards and

the duke of Savoy .... Oct. 1630
Favoured by Richelieu ; as nuncio-extraordinary
in France, entered Paris . . . 26 Nov. 1634
Recalled by the pope . . . .17 Jan. 1636
Broke with the pope, and joined RicheUeu 1639
Naturalised in France .... 4 Jan. 1640
Made cardinal 16 Dec. 1641
Succeeded Richelieu as prime minister at his
death 4 Dec. 1642
Supported the regency of Anne of Austria . 1643
Troubled by the war of the Fronde . . 1648-53
Exiled from court by the queen . . Feb. 1651
Recalled by Louis XIV., and his authority re-

established 1653
Advanced his nieces (see Mancmi) . . 1654-7

Mazel, Abraham, chief and prophet of the
Camisards

;
organised a revolt in the Cevennes,

1 702 ; defeated
;

escaped from life imprison-

ment
;
permitted to retire to Geneva ; killed

during a fresh revolt, 17 Oct. 1 7 10.

Mazeline, Pierre, French sculptor ; b. 1633 ;

d. 1708.

Mazeppa, Ivan Stefanovitch, hetman of the
Cossacks ; b. 1644 ; for an intrigue while page
to the king of Poland, said to have been bound
to a wild horse, driven into the Steppes, and
there preserved from desti-uction by Cossacks,
of whom he eventually became chief ; served
and honoured by Peter the Great, 1 700 ; de-

serted him for CharlesXII. of Sweden, Oct. 1708;
at his ruin, poisoned himself, 22 Sept. 1 709.

Mazza, Angelo, Italian poet ; b. 1741 ; wrote
"L'Aura Armonica," "II Talamo," &c. ; d. ii

May, 181 7.

Mazzinghi, Giuseppe, count, musician
;

b. 1768; d. 15 Jan. 1844.
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Mazzini, G-iuseppe, Genoese political agitator

;

h. 28 June, 1808.

Connected himself with the Carbonari . . 1830
Imprisoned at Savona six months ; founded "La
Giovine Italia" society, and a journal at Mar-
seilles 1831
Established "L'Apostolo Popolare" in London 1844
Congratulated Pius IX. on his liberal views, Sept. 1847
Opposed the union of Lombardy with Sardinia,

and caused the fall of both .... 1848

Dictator at Rome as triumvir with Armelli and
Saffi March, 1849—June, 1850

Published an inflammatory manifesto to the
people of Italy Sept. 1862

Published in England, "Italy, Austria, and the
Pope," 1845 ;

" Judged by Himself and his Coun-
trymen," 1853 ;

" Duties of Man" . . 1862

Mazzocchi, or IMazzoccoli, Alessio Simmacho,
Italian antiquary ; h. 22 Oct. 1684; published
" In vetus Marmoreum Neapolitanae Ecclesise

Calendarium," 1744; " In Kegii Herculanensis

Musoei Tabulas Heracliensis Commentarii,"

1754-55; d. 12 Sept. 1771.

Mazzola, Girolamo Francesco Maria, called

"II Parmigiano," Italian painter; h. ii Jan.

1503; d. 24 Aug. 1540.

Mazzolini, Lodovico, called " II Ferrarese,"

Italian painter; b. about 1481 ; d. about 1530.

Mazzoni, Giacomo, Italian philosopher
;

&. 1548; published "De Triplici Hominum
Vita," 1576; d. 10 April, 1598.

Mazzuchelli, Giovanni Maria, conte di,

Italian biographer; h. 28 Oct. 1707; began
Ms "Scrittori d'ltalia," 1753 ; d. 19 Nov.

1765-
Mazzuchelli, Pier Francesco, called "II

Morazzone," Milanese painter ; h. 1571 ;

d. 1626.

Mead, Matthew, nonconformist minister
;

h. 1629; ejected, 1662; published " The Almost
Christian," 1666; "Vision of the Wheels,"

1689; d. 16 Oct. 1699.

Mead, Eichard, M.D., son; h. ii Aug. 1673;
studied at Leyden, 1692; published "Mecha-
nical Account of Poisons," 1702; "Discourse
concerning Pestilential Contagion," 1720 ;

made experiments on inoculation, 1721 ;
physi-

cian to George II., 1727 ;
published " Medicina

Sacra," 1749; d. 16 Feb. 1754.
Meade, George, American general ; h. 1816

;

superseded Butterfield as commander of the

army of the Potomac, 28 June, 1 863 ; com-
manded in the indecisive battle of Gettysburg,

1-3 July, 1863 ; succeeded by General Grant,

and served under him, April, 1864.

Meagher, Thomas Francis, Irish barrister

and political agitator ; h. 3 Aug. 1823 ;

sentenced to death ; commuted to penal ser-

vitude for life, 9 Oct. 1848 ;
escaped from

Van Diemen's Land to New York, May,
1852 ;

organised the Irish brigade in the

Federal army, 1861 ; which suffered great

loss at Fredericksburg, Dec. 1862
;
brigadier-

general, 3 Feb. 1862; resigned, May, 1863; d.

I July, 1867.

Meadowcouet, Kev. Eichard, critic ; &. 1697

;

published "Dissertation on Milton's Paradise

Regained," 1732 ; d. 1769.
Meares, John, navigator ; h. 1 746 ;

published

"Voyages made in 1788-9, from China to the

North-West Coast of America," 1790; d. 1801.

Mecarino, Domenico, called Beccafumi,

Italian painter, sculptor, and engraver ; h.

about i486; d. May, 1551.
Mechain, Pierre Fran§ois Andrd, French

astronomer ; 6. 16 Aug. 1744 ;
employed by

Lalande ; discovered and calculated the ele-

ments of eleven comets ; d. 20 Sept. 1805.

Mechi, John Joseph, agriculturist ; b. 22

May, 1802
;
cutler, selling his " Magic Pazor

Strop," 1830-40 ; studied farming and began
practice at Tiptree, Essex, 1840 ; elected alder-

man of London, 1857; published "Letters on
Agricultural Improvements," 1845.

Meckel, German anatomists :

JoHANN Friedrich ; b. 31 July, 1714 ; made phy-
siological discoveries

;
published "De quinto

pare Nervorum," 1748 ;
" Nova Experimenta

de Finibus Venarum," &c., 1771 . d. 18 Sept. 1774
Philipp Friedrich Theodor, son ; b. 30 April,

1756; published "De Labyrinthis Auris Con-
tentis," 1774 . . . . d. 2S March, 1803
J(mANN Friedrich, son; b. 17 Oct. 1781 ; pub-
lished "Handbuch der Pathologischen Ana-
tomie," 1812-18

;
"System der Vergleichenden

Anatomic," 1821-31 . . . rf. 31 Oct. 1833

Mecken or Meckenen, Israel, German en-

graver
; Jl. about 1500.

Mede, Joseph, theologian ; b. Oct, 1586; pub-

lished " Clavis Apocalyptica," 1627 ; d. i Oct.

1638.

Medhurst, Walter Henry, D.D., missionary

to China; b. 1796; published "China, its

State and Prospects," 1838 ; "Chinese Pteposi-

tory," 1838-51; "Chinese and English Dictio-

nary," 1842-43 ; d. 24 Jan. 1857.

Medici, Catterina dei, daughter of Lorenzo,

duke of Urbino ; b. 1519 ;
married Henry

duke of Orleans, 28 Oct. 1533 ;
queen of France,

31 March, 1547 ;
regent for her sons Francis

II., 10 July, 1559 ; Charles IX., 5 Dec. 1560;

at a conference with the queen of Spain and

the duke of Alva, at Bayonne, plotted the

destruction of the protestants, 1 565 ; d. 5 Jan,

1589.

Medici, de', Florentine family

:

Salvestf^o, opposed the Albizzi, and became
gonfalonier of justice, 1378 ; banished, 1384 :

his descendants excluded from power, devoted
themselves to commerce and banking.
Giovanni, b. 1360; became very wealthy; gon-

falonier of justice, 142 1 . . cZ. 20 Feb. 1428

Cosmo L, son, "the father of his country;"
b. 1389; headof the popular party, 1429; banished
through the Albizzi family, Oct. 1433 ;

recalled ;

became virtual ruler at Florence, 1434 ; esta-

blished a library, and patronised literature and
the arts d. i Aug. 1464
PiETRO I., son ; b. 1414 ;

governed feebly, 1464 ;

attacked by Venice ; indecisive battle, 25 July,

1467 ; made peace, 1468 . . . cZ. 3 Dec. 1469
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Lorenzo T. the Magnificent, son ; b. i Jan. 1448 ;

with his brother, Giuliano I., proclaimed princes
of the State, Dec. 1469 ; suppressed an attack of

the exiles under Nardi and Neroni, 1470 ; cap-
•;ured and destroyed the revolting Volterra, 1472;
made a league with Venice and Milan, 2 Nov.
1474 ;

patronized letters, and collected MSS.,
1476, et mi. ; aroused the jealousy of the pope,
Sixtus TV. ; a great conspiracy formed; Giuliano
assassinated by Francesco de' Pazzi ; Lorenzo
narrowly escaped, 26 April, 1478 ; severely
punished the conspirators ; his expulsion de-
manded by the pope by a bull, i June, 1478 ;

Florence excommunicated, July, 1479 ; made
alliance with Ferdinand of Naples, 6 March,
1480; reconciled with pope Innocent VIII.,
1484 ; his son Giovanni made cardinal, (see Leo
X., pope), 1489 ; visited by Savonarola ; d. 8 April, 1492
PiETRO II., son; b. 15 Feb. 1471 ; educated by
Politian; succeeded his father, April, 1492; ruled
badly ; allied with Naples; surrendered Florence
to Charles VIII. of France ; with his brothers
compelled to fly from Florence . . 9 Nov. 1494
Failed in an attempt to seize Florence, April, 1497
Joined the French army in Naples ; drowned in

the Garigliano 27 Dec. 1503
Giuliano II., brother ; b. 1478 ; recalled to Flor-
ence by Spanish influence ; returned, 31 Aug. 1512
Made chief of the state . . . 16 Sept. 1512
Became subject to his brother, pope Leo. X. ;

d. of fever, 17 March, 15 16
Ippolito, natural son; b. 151 1 ; made cardinal,

II Jan. 1529
Legate to Charles V. to urge war against the
Turks 1530
Lived in debauchery and plots ; d. probably by
poison 13 Aug. 1535

Lorenzo II., son of Pietro II.; 6. 13 Sept.' 1492 ;

Began to rule in Florence, 1513 ; served in the
papal army, 1515 ; made duke of Urbino by
Leo X. 1516
Married Madeleine de la Tour, countess of
Auvergne, 1518 . . . d. 28 April, 1519

Alessandro, first (Zuie, natural son; b. 1510; pro-
tected by pope Clement VII.; expelled from
Florence, 1527; restored by the emperor, Charles
v.; made chief magistrate, Oct. 1530: doge or
duke April, 1532
Kuled tyrannically, assassinated by Lorenzino
de' Medici 5 or 6 Jan. 1537

Lorenzo di Pier Francesco, termed " Loren-
zino" and the "Tuscan Brutus;" b. March,
1514 ; assassinated his benefactor, Alessandro
the duke 5 or 6 Jan. 1537
Fled to Constantinople and killed at Venice by
order of Cosmo 1 26 Feb. 1548

Granddukes of Tuscany —
1. Cosmo I. the Great (descended from Cosmo I.);

b. II June, 1519 ; appointed duke . 9 Jan. 1537
Ke-established the university of Pisa, 1543 ; and
the Laurentian Library .... 1548
Acquired Sienna July, 1557
Consolidated the power of his family ; created
grandduke by pope Pius V. . .24 Aug. 1569

d. 21 April, 1574
2. Francesco I. Maria, son . 6. 25 March, 1541
Succeeded April, 1574
Married Bianco Capello, his mistress , 5 June, 1578
Tyrannical and dissolute

; quarrelled with
France, Venice, and Genoa ; assassinated with
Bianca 19 Oct. 1587

3. FERDIN.4.ND0 I., grandduke, cardinal; suc-
ceeded his brother, Francesco . . Oct. 1587
Settled a number of Jews at Leghorn . .1604

d. 7 Feb. 1609
4. Cosmo II., son of Ferdinand I. . b. 12 May, 1590
Succeeded his father 1609
Helped the emperor, Ferdinand III., against the
Turks, 1619 . . . . d. 28 Feb. 1621

5. Ferdinando II, grandduke; b. 1610; suc-
ceeded his father, Cosmo II., 1621 ; d. 13 May, 1670

6. Cosmo III., son; b. 14 Aug. 1642; married
Marguerite Louise of Orleans, 19 April, i66t ;

worried by her, and separated ; travelled
through Europe and England . . . 1669
Succeeded as grandduke . . 23 May, 1670
Opposed by his wife and son . . d. 31 Oct. 1723

7. Giovanni, son; b. 24 May, 1671; succeeded,
31 Oct. 1723

Left public aff"airs to his valet, Giuliano Dami

;

d. July, 1737
(Tuscany passed to Francis, duke of Lorraine.)

Medici, see Leo X., XL, popes.

Medina, Sir John Baptist, Belgian portrait

painter ; h. 1 660 ; came to England, 1686
;

d. 1711.

Medina, Pedro de, Spanish historian ; h. about

1510; published " Arte de Navegar," 1545;
" Chronica Breve de Espana," 1548.
Meel, Jan, Flemish painter ; 6. 1599 ; d. 1 664.
Meer, Jan van der, Dutch painter ; b. 1627 ;

d. 1691.

Meermann, Dutch scholars :

Geraard, baron ; b. 1722 ; published "Origines
Typographicae," 1765 ;

" Epistolaa de Chartae
lineje Origine," 1767 . . . (Z. 15 Dec. 1 771
Johannes, count, son ; b. 9 Nov. 1753 ; published
" Histoire de GuiUaume, comte de HoUande,"
1783-97 t^- 19 Aug. 1815

Meggot, John, see ELwcs.

Mehegan, Guillaume Alexandre, French his-

torian ; h. 1721 ;
published "Zoroastre, Histoire

traduite du Chaldt^en," (for which he was im-
prisoned in the Bastile), 1751 ;

" Origine, Pro-
gr^s et Decadence de I'ldolatrie," 1756 ; d. 23
Jan. 1766.

Mehemed I.—III., Ommiade caliphs of Spain :

I 6. 822
Succeeded his father, Abderahman II. . 21 July, 852
Defeated by Alfonso III. of Leon, 873, 879,

d. Aug. 866
II b. about 980
Seized the throne March, 1009
Deposed, and beheaded .... Aug. loio

III b. about 988
Dethroned, and killed Abderahman V. Feb. 1024
Deposed, and poisoned ... 17 June, 1025

Mehemed, of the Almohade dynasty, sovereign
of North Africa and Spain, h. 1 1 79 ; succeeded
his father, Yacoub Almansour, I199

;
pro-

claimed a holy war against the Christians,

1209 ;
totally defeated by the kings of Castile,

Aragon, and Navarre, at Las Navas de Tolosa,

16 July, 1212; d. 25 Dec. 1213.

Mehemed XIV., king of Grenada, see

Boabdil.

Mehemed Alt, pacha of Egypt ; h. 1 769 ;

d. 2 Aug. 1849.
Became a military officer .... 1787
Joined the French army 1800
Formed ambitious projects ; made viceroy of
Egypt 1806
Treacherously massacred the Mamelukes, i March 181

1

Overcome the Wahabees 1818
Conquered Nubia 1820
Promoted civil and political reforms in Egypt,

1818, et seq.

Sent an expedition against the Greeks . July, 1824
His fleet destroyed at Navarino . . 20 Oct. 1827
His troops left Greece 1828
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His son, Ibrahim, invaded Syria (see Ibrahim) 1831
Acquired the government of Syria by the conven-
tion of Kutayeh .... 14 May, 1833
Claimed hereditary rights over Egypt and Syria 1838
Opposed by the European powers supporting
Turkey July, 1838

Acquired the Turkish fleet by the treachery of its

commander 14 July, 1839
His army expelled from Syria by foreign inter-

vention ; Beyrout bombarded by Napier, 10

Sept. ; Acre taken, 3 Nov. ; the Egyptians quit
Syria 21 Nov. 1840
Deprived of Syria ; recognised hereditary viceroy
of Egypt IS July, 1841
Became superanuated 1848

Mehul, Etienne Henri, French operatic com-
poser; b. 24 June, 1763; d. 18 Oct. 1817.

Meibom, Grerman scholars :

Heinrtch, b. 4 Dec. 1555; devoted to history ; d. 20
Sept. 1625.

JoHAxVN Heinrich, SOU, physician ; b. 27 Aug. 1590

;

d. 16 May, 1655.
Heinrich, son, physician ; b. 29 June, 1638 ; described
the Meibomian glands in the eyelids, 1666 ; published
"Rerum Germanicarum Scriptores," 1688 ; d. 26

March, 1700.

Meier, Georg Friedrich, German philosopher

;

h. 29 March, 1718 ;
published " Metaphysik,"

1755-59; (i- 21 July, 1777.
Meiner, Johann Werner, German philologist

and philosopher ; b. 5 March, 1 723 ; d. 23
March, 1789.

Meiners, Christoph, German historian; 6. 31
July, 1747 ;

pubhshed in German, *' History of

the Luxury of the Athenians," 1 781 ;
" History

of the Fall of the Komans," 1782; d. I May,
1810.

Meisner, Balthazar, German Lutheran theo-

logian ; b. 1587 ;
published " Philosophia

Sobria," 161 1-23; d. 1626,

Meissner, August Gottlieb, German novelist

and dramatist ; b. 3 Nov. 1753 ;
published

"Tales and Dialogues," 1781-89; d. 20 Feb.

1807.

Meissonnier, Giusto Aurelio, Piedmontese
sculptor, architect, and goldsmith ; b. about

1675; d. 1750.
Meissonier, Jean Loms Ernest, French

painter; b. about l8l2; exhibited his "Petit

Messager," 1836 ;
" Religieux consolant un

Malade," 1838; " La Partie d'Echecs," 1841.

Mela, Pomponius, earliest Eoman geo-

grapher ; wrote "De Situ Orbis" about 50.

Melanchthon (Greek for Schwarzerde, black

earth), Philip, German reformer; b. 16 Feb.

1497; d. 19 April, 1560.
Entered the university of Heidelberg, 13 Oct.

1 509 ; that of Tubingen . . . 17 Sept. 1512
At first supported Erasmus, afterwards became
a firm colleague of Luther 1518
Held controversy with Eck 1519
Married Catherine Krapp ... 26 Nov. 1520
Published "Loci Communes Eerum Theologi-
carum," the first resume of Protestant doctrines, 152

1

Principally composed the confession of Augsburg,
presented to the emperor Charles V. 25 June, 1530
At the death of Luther in vain counselled charity
and peace among protestants . . Feb. 1546
Endeavoured to promote reconciliation between
Catholics and Protestants 1555

Melbourne, see Xa?n5.

Melchiades (Milchiades or Miltiades), St.,

pope
;

elected, 2 July, 311 ; condemned the

Donatists
; 313 ; d. 10 Jan. 314. ,

Melchthal, Arnold von, Swiss patriot ; oi-

ganised the conspiracy of Griitli, Sept. 1307 ; d.

17 Sept. 1317.
Melcombe, see Bubb.
Meleager, Greek epigrammatist

; fl. about
B.C. 60.

Melendez Valdes, Juan, Spanish poet ; 6. 1

1

March, 1754; d 21 May, 18 1 7.

Meletius, St., bishop'of Antioch about 360 ;

persecuted and deposed by the Arians, 361 ;

several times banished, 361-365 ; d. 381.

Meli, Giovanni, Sicilian poet; b. 4 March,
1740; d. 20 Dec. 181 5.

Mellan, Claude, French engraver; b. May,
1598; cZ. 9 Sept. 1688.

Mellon, Harriet, actress; b. about 1775 ;
ap-

peared in London as "L3'dia Languish," 31
Jan. 1 795 ; married Thomas Coutts, banker, 8
Jan. 181 5 ;

widow, 1822; married duke of St.

Alban's, 16 June, 1827; d. 6 Aug. 1837.

Melloni, Macedonio, Italian physicist ; 6, 1

1

April, 1798; discovered "diathermancy," or

the transmission of heat through various media
in various degrees ; his " Thennochrose, ou
Coloration calorifique," published 1850; d.ii
Aug. 1854.

Melmoth, William, jurist; b. 1666; published

"Great Importance of a Religious Life," 1711;

d. 6 April, 1743.
Melmoth, William, son, scholar; 6. 1710 ;

published "Letters," 1747; translation of

"Pliny's Letters," 1747; " Cicero's Letters,"

1753 ; 15 March, 1 799.

Melon, Jean Fran9ois, French economist
;

published " Mahmoud le Gazn^vide," 1729;
"Essai sur le Commerce," 1734; d. 24 Jan.

1738.
Melozzi da Forli, Francesco, Bolognese

painter; b. 1438; d. about 1492.

Melvil, Sir James, Scotch statesman ; b.

about 1535 ; went to Paris to be page to Mary
Queen of Scots, about 1549; long employed by
the constable Montmorency ; returned to Scot-

land
;
employed by Mary, until her marriage

with Bothwell, May, 1567 ; served the regents;

wrote "Memoirs," published 1683; d. i Nov.

1607.

Melvill, Henry, canon of St. Paul's ; b. about

1 798 ;
principal of Haileybury College, until its

dissolution, 1859; published " Sermons before

the University of Cambridge in 1 836-7 and

1839," 1845.
Melville, see Dundas.
Melville, Andrew, Scotch reformer, named
" episcopomastix ;" b. I Aug. 1 545 ;

professor at

Geneva, and friend of Beza, about 1567 ; re-

turned to Scotland
;
principal of Glasgow col-

lege, 1574; of St. Andrew's University, 1580;
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imprisoned for his boldness to the court ; fled

to Berwick, 1582-85 ;
imprisoned in London for

ridicuHno: the church service, 1 606-11; a pro-

fessor at Sedan; d. 1622.

Memmelinghe, Memling, or Hemling, Hans
van, Flemish painter; h. about 1425; his chef-

d'oeuvre is the shrine of St. Ursula, in St. John's
Hospital at Bruges ; d. 1499.
Memmi, or De Marlini, Sunone, Siennese

painter; h. 1284; d. 1 344.
Mena, Juan de, Spanish poet; 6. about 141 1

;

wrote " Calamieteas," "Laberinto," termed
" Las Trescientas ; " d. 145 6.

Menabrea, Federigo Luigi, Italian general

and mathematician ; b. 4 Sept. 1 809 ;
published

"Notices sur le Machine Analytique de Mr
Babbage," 1842 ;

president of the Italian

ministry, Oct. 1 867.

MeNiVGE, Gilles, French scholar and critic,

the Varro of his age ; ridiculed by Molibre
;

&. 15 Aug. 1613 ;
published " Dictionnaire

Etymologique," 1650; d. 23 July, 1692.

Menahem, king of Israel about B.C. 772 ;
paid

tribute to Pul, king of Assyria, 771 ; d. 761.

Menander, of Athens, chief poet of the New
Comedy ; 6. B.C. 342 ; d. about 292.

Mencke, German scholars

:

Otho, ft. 22 March, 1644 ; began the "Acta Erudito-
rum Lipsienshim," 1682 ; d. 29 Jan. 1707.
JoiiANN BuRCKHARD, 6. 8 April, 1674 ; continued the
" ActaEruditorum," 1707-32 ;

published "Bibliotheca
Menckeniana," 1723; d. i April, 1732.

Mendelssohn, Moses, German Jewish phi-

losopher ; h. 10 Sept. 1729 ;
published in Ger-

man " Letters on the Sensations," 1764 ;

"Phfedon; or the Immortality of the Soul,"

1 767 ;
" Jerusalem

;
or, Keligious Power and

Judaism," 1783; "Morning Hours," 1785-86;

d. 4. Jan. 1786.

Mendelssohn-Bartholdt, Felix, grandson,

German musical composer; h. 3 Feb. 1809;
d. 4 Nov. 1847.
Came to London 1829
Made master of his chapel by Frederick William
IV., king of Prussia, 184

1

His "St Paul" performed at Birmingham, 20
Sept. 1837; also "Lob-Gesang" ("Song of

Praise"), 1840 ; and Elijah . . 26 Aug. 1846
Published " Lieder ohne Wdrter " (" Songs with-

out AVords")

Mendizabal, Juan Alvarez y, Spanish consti-

tutional statesman ; h. about 1 790 ; d. 3 Nov.

1853.
Employed in the commissariat . . . .1808
Joined in the conspiracy to re-establish the con-
stitution of 1812 1819
At its fall fled to England ; imprisoned for Spanish
debt 1823
Became a merchant in London . . about 1824
Eeturned, made Spanish minister of finance

13 June, 1835
Succeeded Toreno as president of the coimcil

Sept. 183s
Convoked the cortes ; suppressed the remaining
monasteries 1836
Resigned 15 May ; resumed office . 11 Sept. 1836
Resigned 10 Aug. 1837
Minister of finance under Espartero . . 1841-3

Mendoza, Diego Hurtado de, Spanish states-

man and writer ; h. 1503 ; wrote " Lazarillo de

Formes," a romance
;
employed by Charles V.

as governor of Sienna and ambassador at Rome
;

wrote "Guerra de Granada" (printed 1610)

;

d. April, 1575.
Mendoza, Juan Gonzales de, Spanish mis-

sionary ; h. about 1 540 ; sent ambassador to

China, 1580 ;
published " Historia de la Chine,"

1589 ; d. 1617.

Mendoza, Inigo Lopez, marques de Santil-

lana, Spanish poet ; 6. 1 398 ; A\Tote " L"na

Serranilla," " Comedieta de Ponza," &c. d.

1458.
Mendoza, Pedro Gonzalez de, the "great

cardinal of Spain," son of Inigo ; h. 3 May,
1428 ; as chancellor of Castile and Leon em-
ployed by Henry IV. and Ferdinand and Isa-

bella ; d II Jan. 1495.
Mendoza, Pedro, Spanish captain ; h. about

1487 ; sailed to South America ; founded

Buenos Ajtcs, 1535 ; rf. at sea diuing his re-

turn, 1537.
Menedemus, Greek philosopher ; said to

have helped to translate the Septuagint
;

founded the Eretriac school at Eretria ; d.

about B.C. 277.

Menestbier, Le, French antiquaries :

Jean Baptiste, 6. 1564 ; published " Medailles,
&c., d'Impd'ratricQS Romaines" 1625 . d. 1634

Claude, cousin : wrote " Symbolico Dianie
Ephesiie Statua Exposita," published . . 1657

Claude Frax(,'ois, grand-nephew :
i>. 9 March,

1631 ; published " Le Veritable Art de Blason,"

1658 ;
" L'Art des Emblfimes, 1662 ;

" Histoire

de Lyon," 1696 d. 21 Jan. 1705

Menezes, Aleixo de, Portuguese bishop and
statesman; b. 25 Jan. 1559; archbishop of

Goa, Sept. 1595 ; able \'iceroy of the Indies, 3
May, 1606—28 May, 1609 ; d. 3 May,
1617.

Mengoli, Pietro, Italian geometer ; b. 1625 :

published "Via Eegia at Mathematicas,"

1655 ;
" Geometriae Speciosae Elementa," 1659

;

d. 7 June, 1686.

Mengs, Anton Eafael, Gennan painter ; 6.

12 March, 1 728 ; d. 29 June, 1779.

Meninski, Fran9ois de Mesgniun, orientalist
;

6. in Lorraine, 1 623; studied at Kome ; M ent

ynth. the Poli.sh ambassador to Constantinople,

and studied Turkish, 1672 ; made a Polish noble

;

entered the Austrian service, 1661 ; visited

Jerusalem, 1669; published "Thesaurus Lin-

guarum Orientalium," 1680 ; d. 1698.

Mennes, Sir John, poet and traveller ; 6. 1 591;

published "Musarum Deliciie," 1656 ; d. 18

Feb. 1 67 1.

Menno, Simons, Dutch theoli\-ian ; b. 1505 ;

at great risk reformed the Anabaptists, caus-

ing them to renounce antichristian errors
;

hence called Mennonites ] d. 13 January,

1561.
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Menochio, Italian scholars :

GiACOMO, jurist ; b. 1532 ; published " De Posses-
sione Commentaria," 1587 . . d. lo Aug. 1607
Giovanni Stefano, son; b. 1576 ; published
" Hieropoliticon," 1625; "Storie tessute,"
1646-54 d. 4 Feb. 1655
Menou, Jacques Frangois, baron de, French

general ; h. 1750 ; (i. 13 Aug. 18 10,

As a deputy for Touraine, supported the revolu-
tion 1789
Advocated arming the national guard . Jan. 1791
Commander of the camp round Paris . . 1792
Defeated in La Vendee by La Rochejaquelein 1793
Cashiered ; narrowly escaped condemnation by
the convention 1793

Served under Bonaparte in Egyi^t . . . 1798
Married, at Eosetta, and became a Mussulman
with the name Abdallah ; became commander
after the assassination of Kleber . 14 June, 1800
Defeated near Alexandria by Abercromby,

21 March, 1801

Menschikoff, prince Alexander, Kussian
statesman ; 6. 1672 ; aide de camp to Peter
the Great

;
helped to capture Schliisselburg

;

made governor, Oct. 1702 ; defeated the

Swedes at Kalisch, 19 Nov. 1706 ; successful

in Courland, 1711 ; in Pomerania, 1712; helped
to place Catherine I. on the throne, Jan. 1725 ;

at her death, banished to Siberia, 1 727 ; c^. there,

22 Oct. 1729.

Menschikoff, prince Alexander Sergyeevitch,

Russian general, chief of the old Russian party;

h. 1789 ; entered the army and served, 1 81 2-1 5 ;

by his claims respecting the "holy places," at

Jerusalem, brought on the Crimean war, Feb.

1853 ; defeated at the battle of Alma, 20 Sept.

1854 ;
superseded in the command at Sevasto-

pol, March, 1855.
Mentel, Johann, German pri nter, of Stras-

burg ; b. about 1410 ; said to have begun to

print at Strasburg, 1458, and to have issued ad-

vertisements of his books ; d. 12 Dec. 1478.
Mentzel, Christian, German botanist and

Chinese scholar; 6. 15 June, 1622 ; d. ly Jan.

1701.

Menzel, Carl Adolph, German historian; h.

7 Dec. 1784 ;
published, in German, " History

of the Germans," 1815-22 ; d. 19 Aug. 1855.
Menzini, Benedetto, Italian poet ; b. 29
March, 1646; published " Poesie," 1674 and
1680 ; d. 7 Sept. 1704.

Mercadante, Saverio, Italian operatic com-
poser ; b. 1798; his " Geloso raveduto," per-

formed 1820; "Maria Stuarda," 1821, &c.

Mercati, Michele, Italian physician and
naturalist ; b. 8 April, 1 541 ;

published "Degli
Obelisci di Roma," 1589, &c. ; d. 25 June, 1 593.
Mercator (originally Kaufman), Gerard,

Dutch geographer; b. 5 March, 1512 ; made
globes for Charles V., 1541 ; constructed

marine charts on what is termed Mercator's

projection
;
published " Tabulae Geographiae,"

1578 ; d. 2 Dec. 1594.
Mercator, Marius, pupil of St. Augustin;

wrote " Commonitorium adversus Haeresin Pe-

lagii et Coelestini," about 418; d. about 450.

Mercator, Nicolaus, German astronomer ; b.

about 1640 ; in London, a founder of the Royal
Society, 1660; published " Cosmographia," and
"Astronomia Sphaerica," 1651 ; d. February,
1687.

Mercer, Major James, Scotch poet ; b. 1734;
published "Lyric Poems," 1804; d. iS Nov.
1804.

Mercier, Barthcilemi, abb^ de St. Leger,
French bibliographer; b. 4 April, 1 734; d.

May, 1799.
Mercier, Louis Sdbastien, French dramatist

and novelist ; b. 6 June, 1 740 ;
published

"L'An 2440," 1770; "Tableau de Paris,"

1781-8; " Mon Bonnet de Nuit," 1784; d. 25
April, 1 814.

Mercier, "La Vendee," French royalist;
b. 1778; continued the struggle against the
republic, 1 793, et seq. ; killed in an ambuscade,
12 Jan. 1800.

Merc(EUR, Elisa, French writer, friend of

Chateaubriand, &c. ; b. 24 June, 1 809; d. 7
Jan. 1835.

Mercceur, Philippe Emmanuel de Lorraine,
due de; 6. 9 Sept. 1558; honoured by Charles
IX. ; aimed at independence in Britanny, as
descended from the dukes, 1589 ; received
assistance from Spain, 1590 ; overcome by
Henry IV. ; obtained favourable terms, April,

1598 ;
joined Rodolph II. against the Turks,

1599 ; d. 19 Sept. 1602.

Mercuriali, Girolamo, Italian physician

;

b. 30 Sept. 1530; pubhshed "De Arte Gym-
nastica," 1569 ; "De Morbis Cutaneis," 1572;
d. 13 Nov. 1606.

Mercy, De Lorraine, generals :

FPvANgois, entered Bavarian service, and fought against
the protestants in the thirty years' war, 1633, et seq.;

mortally wounded at Nordlingen ; d. 3 Aug. 1645.
Claude Florimond, grandson ; b. 1666 ; entered the
service of the empire, 1682; commanded successfully
against the French, 1705, et seq.; killed at Parma, 29
June, 1734.

Mer^, Georges Brossin, marquis de, French
moralist; b. about 1610; published "Conver-
sations," 1669 ; "Discours sur la Justesse,"

1671 ; d. 1685,

Meredith, Owen, see Lytton.

Merian, Johann Bernard, Swiss scholar and
philosopher ; b. 28 Sept. 1 723 ;

opposed Locke
and Condillac

;
published "Discours sur la

Mdtaphysique, " 1766; "Systeme du Monde,"
1770 ; d. 12 Feb. 1807.

Merian, Maria Sybilla, Swiss painter and
entomologist; b. 2 April, 1647 ; travelled in

Europe and America ; her History of Insects

published in French by J. Marret, 1730 ; 13
Jan. 1 71 7.

Merim^e, Jean Frangois L^onore, French
painter and chemist ; b. 1765 ;

published "De
la Peinture k I'huile," 1831 ; d. 26 Sept.

1836.
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Merimee, Prosper, son, French historian, dra-

matist, and novelist; 6. 28 Sept. 1803; p\ib-

lished "Theatre de Clara Gazul," 1825 ; "La
Guzla, ou Choix des Poesies Illyriques," 1827 ;

"Chronique du Rbgne de Charles IX." 1829 ;

" Melanges Historiques," 1855 ;
president of

the commission for reorganising the imperial

library, 1858.

Mekivale, Kev. Charles, historian; h. 1808;
published " History of the Romans under the

Empire," 1850-62 ; Homer's Iliad in Rhymed
Verse," 1869 ; made dean of Ely, Nov. 1869.

Merivale, Herman, brother, political econo-

mist ; b. 1 806
;
professor of political economy

at Oxford, 1837 ;
published " Lectures on

Colonization," i860 ;
" Historical Studies,"

1 865 ;
permanent under-secretary for the colo-

nies, 1848; for India, 1859.

Merivale, John Hermann, barrister, poet,

and critic; h. lyyg; published "Poems, Ori-

ginal and Translated," 1841 ; d. 25 April,

1844.
Merle d'Aubign^, Jean Henri, Swiss his-

torian; b. 16 Aug. 1794; settled at Geneva
about 1 830 ;

pubUshed " History of the Refor-

mation," 1835-69.

Merlin de Douai, Philippe Antoine, comte,

French lawyer and politician ; b. 30 Oct. 1 754

;

employed in the abolition of the feudal law,

1 789 ; endeavoured to maintain the royal autho-

rity, but submitted to the republic, 1793 ;

minister of justice, Oct. 1795; one of the five

directors, Sept. 1 797 ;
employed by Napoleon

in comjuliug his code, 1803, et seq. ; exiled,

July, 1 81 5; permitted to return, 1830; d. 26
Dec. 1838.

Merlin de Thionville, Antoine Christophe,

French politician ; h. 13 Sept. 1 762; embraced
the revolution, and became a chief of the

Jacobins, 1791 ; with Rewbel, long defended

Mentz against the Prussians, 1 792-93 ; accused

of treachery in surrendering it, 24 July, 1 793 ;

endeavoured to conciliate La Vendle, Sept.

1793 ; lost his influence in the convention,

1795 ; submitted to Louis XVIIL, 1816; d. 14
Sept. 1833.
M^RODE, Louis Frd Idric Ghislain, comte de,

Belgian patriot ; b. 9 June, 1 792 ; d. of wounds
received in fighting the Dutch, 4 Nov, 1 830.

M^;rooe, Philippe Fdlix Balthazar Othon
Ghislain, comte de, marquis de Trelon, brother,

Belgian statesman; 6. 13 April, 1791 ; d. 7

Feb. 1857.
MeuowiCt, Merovde, a king of the Salic

Franks, probably reigned from about 448-457.

Merret, Christopher, M.D., naturalist ; 6. 16

Feb. 1614; pubUshed " Pinax Rerum Natu-

ralium Britannicarum," 1 667 \ d. 19 Aug.

1695.
Merrick, Rev. James, poet; 6. 8 June, 1720;

published "Poems," 1763; "The Psalms in

Verse," 1765; d. 5 Jan. 1769.

Merry, Robert, dramatist; h. April, 1755;
published " Ambitious Vengeance," 1790 ;

"Lorenzo," 1791, &c. ; d. 24 Dec. 1798.

Mersch, Jan Anders van der, Belgian gene-

ral; b. 10 Feb. 1734; in the French service,

distinguished in the war in Germany, 1759-61 ;

entered the imperial service, 1778; joined the

national party in Belgium ; defeated the Aus-
trians, Oct. 1 789 ; surrendered to the congress,

8 April, 1790 ; d. 14 Sept. 1792.

IMersenne, Marin, French mathematician
;

b. 8 Sept. 1588; published "L'linpiett^ des

Ddistes," 1624; "Traits de I'Harmonie Uni-
verselle," 1627; d. I Sept. 1648.

Merton, Walter de, bishop of Rochester
;

founded Merton College, Oxford, 1264; d. 27
Oct. 1277.
Merula, Merlani, Giorgio, Italian philolo-

gist, reviver of literature ; b. about 1424 ;

edited Martial, 1470-72 ;
Plautus, 1472, &c.

;

d. INIarch, 1494.
Merul.i, (Van Merle), Paul, Dutch scholar

;

b. 19 Aug. 1558; his "Tresor des Temps,"
published 1614; d. 20 July, 1607.

Mery, Jean, French anatomist ; h. 6 Jan.

1645 ; d. 3 Nov. 1722.

Merzliakof, Alexis Fedorovitch, Russian

poet and critic; h. 1778 ; d. 29 July,

1830.

Mesa, Christoval de, Spanish poet ; b. alx)ut

1550 ;
published " Las Naves de Tolosa," 1 594 ;

" La Restauracion de Espaiia," 1607, &c.
;

d. about 1620.

;Meschinot, Jean, French poet; h. alx»ut

141 5 ; wrote " Les Lunettes des Princes,"

about 1472; d. 12 Sept. 1491.

Mesengui, Fran9oi8 Philipjie, French theolo-

gian ; b. 22 Aug. 1677; published " Abreg^ de
I'Ancien Testament," 1735-53; "Exposition

de la Doctrine Chrdtienne," 1744; d. 19 Feb.

1763-
Mesmer, Anton, German physician ; h. 23

!May, 1 733 ;
published discovery of the pheno-

mena of animal magnetism, 1773 ;
" Lettre

Explicative," 5 Jan. 1775; " Memoire sur la

Ddcouverte du Magn^tisme Animal," 1779 ;

d. 5 March, 1 81 5.

!Mesnager, Nicolas le Baillif le, comte de St.

Jean, French diplomatist; b. May, 1658; c^. 15

June, 1 7 14.

Messallina, profligate and cruel wife of the

emperor, Claudius I.
;
put to death, 48.

Messenius, Swedish statesmen

:

Johannes, h. 1584; published "Scondia lUus-
trata," 1612 ; accused of treason with I'oland

;

imprisoned, 1616-35 .... d. 3 Feb. 1637
Arnold, son ; imprisoned by Gustavus Adolphus
fourteen years ; released and employed by Chris-

tina ; conspired against her ; beheaded . . 1651

Messis, (Matsys), Quentin, Flemish painter
;

h. about 1460 ;
painted " Descent from the

Cross," at Antwerp, "The Usurers," at

Windsor; d. about 1530.
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Meston, William, Scotch satiric poet
;

I. 1688; published "Mother Grim's Tales,"
" The Knight," " Mob against Mob," (collected

1767); d. 1745.
Metastasio, (originally Trapassi), Pietro

Bonaventure, Italian poet and dramatist ; &. 13
Jan. 1 698 ; befriended by Gravina the j nrist

;

began to compose tragedies about 1721 ;
gave

up the fortune left him by his patron IVIadame

Bulgarini to her husband, 1 734 ;
patronised by

the emperor and Charles VI.
;

published his

works, 1780; d. 12 April, 1782.

Metcalfe, Charles Theophilus Metcalfe, lord

;

I. 1785 ;
governor-general of India, 1835-6; of

Canada, 1843-46; baron, 25 Jan. 1845; d. 12

Sept. 1846.

Metel, Hugues, French ecclesiastic and poet,

friend of St. Bernard ; 6. about 1080 ; d. about

1157-

Metellus, Numidicus, Roman general ; com-
manded against Jugurtha, B.C. 109 ;

supplanted

by Marius, 107 ; exiled by his influence, 100
;

returned, 98 ; d. soon after.

Meteren, Emmanuel van, Flemish historian

;

h. 9 July, 1535; visited England; published

"History of the Netherlands," 1593; d. 8
April, 1612.

Methodius, St., Greek monk and missionary
;

eminent painter; converted Bogoris king of

Bulgaria and his peojDle, about 853 ;
helped

Cyril in the translation of the Bible and the

Mass into Slavonian, about 870 ; converted

Borziwoi, duke of Bohemia and king of Moravia
and his subjects, about 890 ; d. about 900.

Methuen originally Methven, statesmen

:

John, lord chancellor of Ireland, 1697, 1702 ;

while ambassador to Portugal concluded the
treaty lowering the duty on port wine, (the
Methuen treaty), 1703 . . . . d. 1706
Sir Paul, diplomatist ; employed by Queen Anne
and George I. ; collected pictures, &c. . d. 1757

Metius, Dutch physicists, brothers :

Adriaan ; h. 9 Dec. 1571 ;
helped to defend Alk-

maer, 1573 ;
published " XJniversse Astronomise

Institutio," 1608 . . . . d. 17 Sept. 1635
Jacob, said to have invented the refracting tele-

scope about 1609

Metochita, Theodorus, Greek theologian

;

wrote commentaries on Aristotle, printed

1614; d. 1332.
Metternich Winneburg Ochsenhausen,

Clement, count and prince of, duke of Portella,

Avistrian statesman; h. 15 May, 1773; d. 5
June, 1859.
Married Eleanor, grand-daughter of the minister
Kaimitz, 27 Sept. 1795 ; Austrian minister at
Dresden, 1801 ; at Berlin, 1803 ; at Paris . 1806-9

Made chancellor and foreign minister . 8 Oct. 1809
Made peace with France . . . 14 Oct. 1809
Furnished a contingent for Napoleon's Eussian
campaign 1812

Mediated in vain between Napoleon and the
allies 1813

Visited London July, 1814

At the congress of Laybach . . . Jan. 1821

Overthrown by the revolution at Vienna, March, 1848

Eetired from Austria, 1848 ; returned . Nov. 1849

Metsu, Gabriel, Dutch painter; h. 161 5;
d. 1658.

Meulen, Van der, Dutch painters, brothers :

Anton Franz ; 1). 1634 . . . d 15 Oct. 1690
Peter, patronised by William III. ; came to
England 1670
Meun, Jean de, "Clopinel," French poet;

h. about 1280; wrote "Le Boman de la Rose."
Meurice, Frangois Paul, French dramatist
and journalist; h. Feb, 1 820.

Meursius (Meurs), Johannes, Dutch philolo-

gist; h. 1579; published " Glossarium Grreco-

Barbarum," 1614; " Panathencea " and "Eleu-
sinia," 1619; d. 20 Sept. 1639.
Meusel, or Moezel, Wolfgang, German

Hebraist and reformer; h. 8 Sept. 1497; cZ. 30
Aug. 1563.
Meusnier, Philippe, French painter; h. 1656;

d. 27 Dec. 1734.
Meusnier, Anne Gabriel, French satiric

writer; l. 15 April, 1702; d. 12 April, 1780.

Meusnier, Jean Baptiste Marie, French
general and physicist; h. 19 June, 1754; in-

vented a method of freshening salt water ; im-

proved lamps
;

general in the army, 1 792

;

wounded near Biberach; d. 13 June, 1793.
Mexia, Pedro, Spanish writer ; h. about

1496; published "Silva de varia Leccion,"

1543; d. 1552.
Meyer, Jacques de, Flemish historian ; &. 1

7

Jan. 1491 ;
published "Flandricae Ees," 1531 ;

"Chronicse Flandrias," 1538; d. 5 Feb. 1552.
Meyerbeer, (originally Beer, loldch see),

Jacob, German musical composer ; 6. 5 Sept.

1791 ; d. 2 May, 1864.
Chief works performed :

" God and Nature,"
1811 ;

" Jephtha's Vow," 1812 ; "Eobert le Dia-
ble," 1831 ;

" Les Huguenots," 1836 ; "Le Pro-
phete," 1849; "L'Etoile du Nord," 1854; "Le
Pardon de Ploermel" 1859

Meyers, Jeremiah, miniature painter ; h. 1728 ;

d. 1789.

Meygret, or Meigret, Louis, French gram-
marian ; h. about 1510 ; edited parts of Pliny

Secundus, 1 540 ; of Columella, 1542 ;
pub-

lished the first French grammar, " Le Trette

de la Grammaire Franco^ze," 1550; d. after

1560.

Meyrick, Sir Samuel Rush, antiquary ; h. 26

Aug. 1783; published " History and Antiqui-

ties of Cardigan," 1810 ;
" Critical Inquiry

into Ancient Armour," 1 824 ;
" Engraved

Illustrations of Ancient Arms and Armour,"

1830 ; d. 2 April, 1848.

Mezeray, Frangois Eudes de, French his-

torian ; h. 1610 ; served in the army in Flan-

ders, 1635-36 ; rescued from indigence by
Richelieu

;
pubKshed " Histoire de France,"

1643-51 ; d. 10 July, 1683.

Mezzofanti, Giuseppe, ItaKan linguist ; &. 1

7

Sept. 1774; professor at Bologna, 1 804; settled

at Rome with Gregory XVI., 1 830 ;
cardinal,

12 Feb. 1838; knew well forty-eight languages

and many dialects ; c?. 15 March, 1849.
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MiALL, Edward, nonconformist politician
;

6.1809; founded the "Nonconformist," 1841

;

published " View of the Voluntaiy Principle,"

1845 ;
" Politics of Christianity," 1863,

MiAOULis, Andreas Bokos, Greek admiral
;

h. 1772; settled at Hydra as merchant; joined

the insurrection, 1821 ; served under Cochrane,

1826; charged to offer the crown to Otho of

Bavaria, 1831 ; made vice-admiral of Greece,

1835 ; d. 24 June, 1 835.

Michael I.—IX,, emperors of the east

:

I. Rhangabe, or Rhagabe, succeeded Nice-
phorus 1 2 Oct. 811
Defeated by the Bulgarians, at Adrianople

22 June, 813
Deposed, 813 . . . d.ina, convent, about 844

II. Balbus ; helped Leo. V. against Michael I. 813
Conspired against him ; made emperor Dec. 820
Put down the rebellion of Thomas . . 823
Corresponded with Louis le Debonnaire . 824
Lost Crete, 824 d. Oct. 829

III h. about 839
Succeeded his father, Theophilus (his mother,
Theodora, regent) 842

Excessively dissolute ; suffered his mother to be
imprisoned by her brother Bardas . . 856
Murdered while drunk . . .24 Sept. 867
IV. , the I'aphlagonian, paramour of the empress
Zoe ; married her, and proclaimed emperor

II April, 1034
Ruled by John, the eunuch ; their general,

Maniaces, recovered Sicily from the Arabs,
1038 ; lost it ...... 1040

Re-conquered Bulgaria, 1041 . d. 10 Dec. 1041
v., Calaphates, the Calker, nephew by marriage,
adopted by Michael IV. ; succeeded them

Dec. 104

1

Banished Zoe and others ; dethroned
d. in a convent, after 1042

VI. Stratioticus, the warlike ; chosen by the em-
press Theodora ; succeeded her . . 22 Aug. 1056
Resigned to Isaac Comnenus, Aug. 1057

d. about 1059
VII. Ducas Parapinaces (son of Constantino
XI.); a minor at his father's death; his

mother, Eudoxia, and Komanus IV. rule . 1059
Proclaimed by Joannes Cc«sar . . . 1071
Shut up his mother in a convent . . . 107

1

Distracted by rebellions .... 1074
Abdicated (became afterwards archbishop of

Ephesus) 25 March, 1078
VIII. Paliwologus, emperor of Nicf«a . . b. 1224
Crowned with John, son of Theodors Lacaris,

I Jan. 1260
Regained Constantinople from the Latins

25 July, 1261

Recrowned there ; ordered John to be blinded
25 Dec. 1261

Vainly endeavoured to unite the eastern and
western churches by means of the council of
Lyons 1274
Defeated an invasion of the French ; said to

have incited the "Sicilian vespers;" d. 11 Dec. 1282

IX. Pala>ologus, associated with his father,

Andronicus II d. about 1326

Michael III., prince of Servia ; b. 4 Sept.

1825; succeeded his father, Milosch, 26 Sept.

i860; assassinated, 10 June, 1868.

Michael Angelo, see Buonarroti.

MiCHAELis, German orientalists :

JoHANN Heinrich, h. 26 July, 1668; d. 10 March, 1738
Christian Benedict, brother ; h. 26 Jan. 1680

d. 22 Feb. 1762

JoHANN David, son ; h. 27 Feb. 1717 ; published
" Grammatica Chaldaica," 1771 ;

" Grammatica
Syriaca," 1784 ;

" Introduction to the New Tes-
tament," in German, 1787 ; new translation of
the Bible, 1769-92 ... d. 22 Aug. 1791

MiCHAUD, Joseph, French historian and poet

;

h. 1767; published "Voyage Littdraire au
Mont Blanc," 1787; came to support royalty,

1790; founded "La Quotidienne, " 1794; im-
prisoned for his " Adieux k Bonaparte," 1799;
with his brother Louis, published "Biogra-
phic Universelle," 181 1-28; \isited the Ea.st,

1 830- 1
;
pubUshed " Histoire des Croisades,"

1811-17 ; d. 30 Sept. 1839.
MiCHAUX, Andr^, French botanist ; 6. 7
March, 1 746 ;

explored and collected specimens
in England, Spain, &c., 1779-80; published
" Hi.stoire des Chenes de I'Amdrique Septen-
trionale," 1801 ; "Flora Boreali- Americana,"
1803 ; ^. 13 Nov. 1802.

MiCHELET, Jules, French historian and philo-

sopher; h. 21 Aug. 1798.
Professor of history 1821
Published " Histoire de France," 1833-60 ;

" Me-
moires de Luther," 1835; " Les Jesuites," (with
E. Quinet ' 1843 ;

" Du PrGtre, de la Femme et
de la Famille," 1844 ; "Le Peuple," 1846 ; "His-
toire de la Revolution Franoaise," 1847-53

;

"L'Oiseau," 1856; "L'Insecte," iS57;"L'Amour,"
1858 ;

" La Femme," 1859 ;
" La Mer," 1861 ;

"La SorcitJre," 1862; "La Bible de THuma-
nite," 1864.

MiCHELi DU Cre.st, Jacques Barth^emi, Swiss
physicist ; 6. 1690 ; described his " universal

thermometer," 1741 ;
publi.shed " Eecueil Phy-

sique," 1760; d. March, 1766.

MiCHELOZZi, Michelozzo, Florentine architect

and sculjitor ; h. about 1400 ; d. about 14 70.

MiciPSA, king of Numitlia, son of Masinissa
;

ally of the Romans in Spain, B.C. 142 ; adorned
his capital Cirta ; d. after 125.

MiCKiEWicz, Adam, Polish poet; h. 1 798;
wrote "Grajina" and "Dziady," (the ances-
tors); exiled from Poland, 1 824; " Wallenrod ;"

published works, 1828-9
;
professor of Slavonic

literature at Paris, 1839 ;
suspended for fanati-

cism, 1844 ; d. 27 Nov. 1855.
MiCKLE, William Julius, Scotch poet; h. 29

Sept. 1 734 ;
published " Providence, " 1 762 ;

became corrector of the press at the "Clarendon
OflBce," Oxford, 1765 ;

published translation of

the "Lusiad," of Camoens, 1 775 ; d. 28 Oct. 1 788.

MiCR^ELius, Johannes, German historian

;

^- 1597; published " Lexicon Philosophicum,"

1653 ; d. 3 Dec. 1658.

MiDDLETON, Conyers, D.D., theologian
;

h. 1683; published "Life of Cicero," 1741 ;

"Treatise on the Roman Senate," 1747;
"Free Inquiry into Miraculous Powers," &c.,

1749; d. 28 July, 1750.
MiDDLETOX, Sir Henry, navigator ; h. about
1570; sailed to India for the East India Com-
pany, 2 April, 1604; returned, 6 May, 1606;
sailed again, i6lo; d in Saldanha Bay, June,
1615.
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MiDDLETON, Sir Hugh, mining engineer

;

h. about 1565 ; constructed the new river from
Amwell and Chadwell to London, I Feb. 1608
—29 Sept. 1 61 3; made baronet, 1622; d. Nov.

1631.

MiDDLETON, Thomas Fanshaw, bishop of

Calcutta; b. 26 Jan. 1769; pubHshed "The
Doctrine of the Greek Article," 1808; conse-

crated, 1 8 14; founded a college at Calcutta,

1820; d. 8 July, 1822.

MiDDLETON, Thomas, dramatist ; wrote " Mad
World my Masters," 1608; "Koaring Girl,"

1611 ; d. about 1626.

MiECiSLAS (MiESKo) I., II., rulcrs of Poland :

I. duke ; b. 931 ; married Dombrowska of

Bohemia ; is baptized, and promotes the con-
version of Poland c?. 931

II. kin? ; b. ggo ; succeeded his father, Boleslas,

1025 ; lost Moravia to the Bohemians ; defeated

the Pomeranian revolters . . d. 15 March, 1034

MiEL, see Meel.

MiEREVELT, see Mireveld.

MiERis, Van, Flemish painters :

Frans, the elder ; b. 16 April, 1635 ; painted
"The Silk Merchants," "Assembly of Ladies,"
" Mieris and his Wife "

. . . c?. 12 March, 168

1

Jan, son ; b. 17 June, 1660 . . d. 17 March, 1690
WiLLEM, brother ; b. 1662 . . cZ. 24 Jan. 1747
Fkans, the younger, son ; h. 24 Dec. 1689 ; d. 22 Oct. 1763

MiGLiARA, Giovanni, Italian architectural

painter; h. 15 Oct. 1785; d. 18 April, 1837.

MiGNARD, French painters

:

Nicolas, b. about 1605 . . . d. 20 March, 1668

Pierre, brother ; b. Nov. 1610 ; made royal

painter and director of the Gobelins, 1690

;

d. 13 May, 1695

MiGNET, Frangois Auguste Marie, French
historian; h. 8 May, 1796; published "His-

toire de la Revolution," 1824; "Antonio
Perez et Philippe IL," 1845; "Histoire de

Marie Stuart," 1851 ; "Charles Quint," 1854.

MiGNON, or MiNJON, Abraham, German
flower painter ; h. 1639; d. 1679.

MiGNOT, Etienne, French scholar ; 6. 1

7

March, 1698; d. 23 July, 1771.

MiGNOT, Vincent, French historian, nephew
of Voltaire; h. about 1730; published "His-
toire de I'Erapire Ottoman," 1771 ; d. Sept.

1791.
Miguel, Dom Maria Evarista, son of John

VI., then regent of Portugal; h. 26 Oct. 1802;

d. 14 Nov. 1866.

Eebelled against his father ; subdued . . 1823-24
Went to Vienna, and received some education 1824
Attempted to seize the crown at his father's death

10 March, 1826
Appointed regent, engaging to maintain the
charter Dec. 1827
Took the constitutional oath . . . Feb. 1828

Declared himself sole king . . 30 June, 1828

Governed tyrannically and cruelly . . . 1828-30

His expedition against Terceira defeated, 11 Aug. 1829
Insulted Great Britain and France . . . 1831

His fleet captured by Admiral Napier 2 July, 1833
Capitulated at Evora (sailed for Genoa) 29 May, 1834
Married princess Adelaide of Loewenstein

24 Sept. 1851

Milchiades, see Melchiades.

Mildmay, Sir Walter, statesman; h. 1522;
d. 31 May, 1589.
Milizia, Francesco, Italian architect ; h. 1 725 ;

published "Vite de' piti celebri Architetti,"

1768; "Del Teatro," 1772; d. March,

Mill, James, Scotch historian and philoso-

pher ; h. 6 April, 1773 ;
published " History of

British India," 1818
;
engaged in the company's

service, 1819; published "Elements of Political

Economy," 1821-22; "Analysis of the Pheno-
mena of the Human Mind," 1829 ; d. 23 June,

1836.

Mill, John, theologian and scholar ; h. about

1645 ;
published critical edition of the Greek

Testament, 1 707; d. 23 June, 1707.
Mill, John Stuart, son of James, philosopher

;

h. 20 May, 1806; entered the East India com-
pany's ser-\ace, 1823 ; friend of Bentham

;

edited the "Westminster Peview," 1835-40;
published "System of Logic," 1843; "Essay
on Liberty," 1859; "Principles of Political

Economy," 1861 ; M.P. for Westminster,
1865-68.

Mill, William Hodge, D.D., orientalist
;

6. 1792; first principal of Bishop's college,

Calcutta, 1820-38; regius professor of Hebrew
at Cambridge, 1848-53 ;

published " Christa-

Sangitc-C," 1831 ; d. 25 Dec. 1853.

Millais, John Everett, a founder of the pre-

Paphaelite school of painting ; h. 8 June, 1829 ;

A.RA., 1853; K.A., 1863; exhibited "The
Huguenot," 1852; " The Black Brunswicker,"

1861 ;
" My first Sermon," 1863 ;

" My second

Sermon," 1864.

Millar, John, Scotch publicist ; h. 22 June,

1735 published "Origin of the Distinction of

Ranks," 1 77 1 ;
" Historical View of the English

Government," 1787; d. 30 May, 1801.

Miller, Edward, Mus. D. ; h. 1756; d. 12

Sept. 1807.

Miller, Hugh, Scotch geologist; 6. 12 Oct.

1802; d. by suicide, 24 Dec, 1856.

Worked as a mason ; wrote for the "Inverness
Courier;" published "Scenes and Legends of

the North of Scotland," 1835 ;
" Letter to Lord

Brougham" 1839
Became editor of the " Witness "

. . . 1839
Eeported his discovery of a fossil fish, " Pterich-
thys Milleri," to the British Association . 1840
Published " Old Red Sandstone," 1841; "Geology
of the Bass," 1848 ;

" Footprints of the Creator;"
"My Schools and Schoolmasters," 1854; "The
Testimony of the Eocks," printed 1857.

Miller, James, dramatist ; h. 1 703 ; wrote

"Humours of Oxford," 1729; "Man of Taste,"

1735; d. 23 April, 1744.
Miller, Joe, comedian; h. 1684; d. 1738-

Miller, Philip, botanist; h. 1691 ;
published

" Gardener's Dictionary," 1731-37; d. 18 Dec.

1771.
Miller, Thomas, poet and basket-maker

;

h. 31 Aug. 1808; published "Day in the

Woods," 1836.
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Miller, William Allen, M.D., chemist; 6. 17

Dec, 181 7; professor of chemistry at King's

College, London, 1845; published "Elements
of Chemistry," 1855.

Miller, William Hallows, mathematician
and mineralogist; 6. 6 April, 1801

;
professor

at Cambridge, 1832; published "Elements of

"Hydrostatics," 1 83 1 ; "Treatise on Crystallo-

graphy," 1839.

Milles, Jeremiah, dean of Exeter, antiquary;

h. 1 7 14; edited "St. Cyril," 1703; d. 13 Feb.

1784.
Millevoye, Charles Hubert, French poet;

h. 24 Dec. 1782; wrote " Le Passage du St.

Bernard," "Plaisirs du Poete" and " Bataille de
Austerlitz ;

" d. 26 Aug. 1816.

MiLLiN, Aubin Louis, French antiquary;

6. 19 July, 1759; embraced the revolution;

imprisoned for writing " Eleuth»^ropile," pro-

testing against excesses, 1 794 ; edited " Maga-
sin Encyclop^dique," 1795-1817; d. 14 Aug.
1818.

Millingen, James, antiquary and numis-

matist; i. 18 Jan. 1774; imprisoned while at

Paris, 1 794 ; travelled in Europe
;

published

"Peintures Antiques de Vases Grecques,"

181 7; "Ancient Coins of Greek Cities and
Kings," 1821 ; "Ancient Unedited Monu-
ments," 1822-26; d. I Oct. 1845.

Millot, Claude Fran9ois Xavier, French
historian; h. 5 March, 1726; published "Fila-

ments de I'Histoire de France," 1767-69; d. 21

March, 1785.

Mills, Charles, barrister and historian ; h. 29
July, 1788; published "History of Moham-
medanism, 1812; "History of the Crusades,"

1820; "History of Chivah-y," 1825-26; d. 9
Oct. 1825.

MiLMAN, Henry Hart, dean of St. Paul's
;

poet and historian ; b. 10 Feb. 1 791 ;
dean,

1849 ; d. 24 Sept. 1868.

Published " Fazio," a tragedy, 1815 ;
" Samor.

Lord of the Bright City,"i8i8; "The Fall of

Jerusalem," 1820 ;
" Martyr of Antioch," 1821 ;

*' Poetical Works," 1840; "History of the Jews,"
1827; edited "Gibbon's Decline and Fall,"

1838-39; "Horace," 1848; published "History
of Greek Christianity," 1840 ;

" History of Latin
Christianity," 1854-57 ;

" Annals of St. Paul's " 1868

Milne-Edwards, Henry, French naturalist ; h.

at Brussels, 1800; professor of zoology at the Jar-

din des Plantes, Paris, Aug. 1844 ;
published

"Elements de Zoologie," 184043; "Legons
de Physiologic," 1855-68.

Milne-Edwards, William Frederick, physiolo-

gist, brother ; b. in Jamaica, 14 April, 1777 ;

helped to found the "Societ«5 Ethnologi(iue,"

1839; published "De I'lnfluence des Agents
Physiques sur la Vie," 1 824 ;

" Recherches sur

la Langue Celtique," 1844 ; d. 23 July, 1842.

Milne, Joshua, actuary; b. 1773; published

"Treatise on the Value of Annuities," 181 5 ;

d. 4 Jan. 1851.

Milner, John, theologian ; h. Feb. 1 628

;

published "Collection of Church History,"

1688; cZ. 16 Feb. 1602.

Milner, John, Romanist theologian ; b. 4 Oct.

1752; bishop of Castabala, 1803 ;
pubhshed

" History of Winchester," 1799 ;
" Letters to a

Prebendary," 1800; "Treatise on the Ecclesi-

astical Architecture of England," 1811; d. 19
April, 1826.

Milner, brothers, church historians, clergy-

men :

Joseph ; h. 2 Jan. 1744 ; published Gibbon's
"Account of Christianity considered," 1781 ;

"History of the Church of Christ," 1794-1812,
(1. 15 Nov. 1797

Isaac; 6. i Jan. 1751; finished his brother's
" History ;" dean of Carlisle, 1791 d. i April, 1820

MiLNES, Richard Monckton, lord Houghton,
poet ; b. 19 June, 1 809 ;

pubhshed " Memorials
of a Tour in Greece," 1834; "Poems," 1844 ;

"Life and Remains of Keats," 1848; created

baron, 20 Aug. 1863.

MiLO, Titus Annius Papiamis, Roman tribune,

leader of mercenary soldiers ; tribune of the

people, when he began his fierce contest ^vith

the demagogue Clodius, B.C. 57 ; killed him in

an attack, 20 Jan. 52 ; defended by Cicero
;

condemned to exile, April, 52 ; declared himself

a legate of Pompey in Campania ; killed by the
prajtor, 48.

MiLONOF, Michael, Russian lyric poet ; h.

1792 ;
published "Satires," 1819 ; d. 17 Oct.

1821.

MiLOScH Obrenovitch, prince of Servia

;

b. II Nov. 1780 ; d. 26 Sept. i860.

Submitted to the Turks, after the revolt of Kara
(ieorge, and api)t)inte(l governor . . 1813

Rebelled, 1817; recognised hereditary prince,

Sept. 1829
Compelled to abdicate, June, 1839 ; recalled to

power, Dec. 1858 d. 26 Sept. i860

INIiLTiADES, Athenian general ; defeated the
Persians at Marathon, Sept. B.C. 490 ; im-
peached ; condemned ; d. 'n\ prison.

iSIiLTiAUES, see Mclchiades, pope.

Milton, John, poet ; b. 9 Dec. 1608 ; d. 8
Nov. 1674.
Travelled in Italy 1637
Devoted liiinself to educate his nephews . 1639
Published " Of Reformation," 1641 ;

" Areopa-
gitica ; or, a Speech for the Liberty of Unlicensed
Printing" 1644.

Foreign secretary to the council of state, 14 Feb. 1649
Published " Eikonoclastes," 1650 ;

" Defensio
pro Populo .\nglicano" 1651
Sold " Paradise Lost " to Samuel Simmons for
the present sum of ^5 ; further sums promised
on conditions, 27 April, 1667 ; the poem pub-
lished (in ten books) for 3s 1667
Published " History of Britain ; " "Paradise Re-
gained" 1670

Mimnermus, Greek elegiac poet
; Jl. about

B.C. 634-600.

MiNA, Spanish guerilla chiefs

:

Francisco Espoz v, Spanish guerilla chieftain,

named "King of Navarre;" b. 1781: active
against the French, 1808-14 ; endeavoured to re-



MIN 384 MIT

store the constitution, 1820-23, and 1830 ; com-
manded the royal army in Biscay against the
Carlists, 1835 ; retired . . . d. 24 Dec. 1836
Xavier, nephew ; b. 1789 ; fought against the
French ; captured and imprisoned at Vincennes;
released, 1814 ; joined in the efforts to free

Mexico ; captured and shot . . 11 Nov. 1817

MiNELL, Johannes, Dutch scholar; h. about

1625 ; d. 1683.

MiNiE, Claude Etienne, French mechanic
;

6. 1810 ; entered the army
;
pupil of Captain

Devigne, who invented the so-called Minie
rifle about 1833 ;

long employed by the French
government to improve fii'e-arms till 1858.

MiNOT, Lawrence, poet ; his poems published,

1794 ; d. about 1352.

MiNTO, Gilbert Elliot, earl of, statesman
;

h. 23 April, 1 75 1
;
viceroy of Corsica, 19 June,

1794-96 ; created baron Minto, 26 Oct. 1797 ;

ambassador at Vienna, 1 799 ;
president of tlae

board of control, 1806
;

governor-general of

India, 1 807-12; created earl, 1813 ; d. 21 June,

1814.

MiNUCius, see Felix.

MiNUZiANO (MiNUTiANUs), Alessandro, Italian

printer ; h. about 1450 ;
published Horace,

1489 ;
Livy, 1495 ;

Cicero, 1498 ; d. 1522.

MiNZONi, Onofrio, Italian poet ; h. 25 Jan.

1734; published " Sonetti," 1794; d. 30 May,
1817.

MiONNET, Theodore Edme, French numis-
matist ; h. 10 Sept. 1770; published "Atlas
de Geographic Numismatique," 1839 ; d. 5
May, 1852.

MiOT, Andr^ Frangois, comte de Melito,

French statesman and scholar ; h. 9 Feb. 1 762 ;

narrowly escaped death, 1 794 ; ambassador at

Florence, 1795; employed by Napoleon, 1797,
et seq.; wrote " Mdmoires," published, 1858;
d. 5 Jan. 1841.

MiRABAUD, Jean Baptiste de, French poet
;

6. 1675 ;
published translation of " Jerusalem

Delivered," 1 724 ; of " Orlando Furioso,"

1 74 1 ; d. 24. June, 1 760.

MiRABEAU, French nobles

:

Victor Riquetti, Marquis de, political econo-
mist 6. 5 Oct. 1715
Entered army about 1719
Fought in Germany ; devoted himself to politi-

cal economy 1735
Published " L'Ami des Hommes," 1756 ;

cZ. 13 July, 1789
Honors Gabriei, Eiquetti, comte de, son,

orator b. g March, 1749
Entered the army July, 1767
Quarrelled with his colonel ; imprisoned for
desertion ; wrote his " Essai sur le Despotisme,"
imprisoned for debt by his father . . 1774
Went to London, to print his "Considerations
sur rOrdre de Cincinnatus," . . . 1784

Published "Journal des Conseils a un jeune
Prince," 1788

Elected member of the tiers etat . . . 1789
Etats Generaux suppressed . . .6 May, 1789
First spoke in the Assembly . . 18 May, 1789
Frged the national assembly not to separate at
the king's command ... 20 June, 1789

Published "Avis aux Princes de I'Europe," 1790

Opposed giving the assembly the right of mak-
ing peace and war, May, 1790 d. 2 April, 1791
His " Contes et Nouvelles," published, 1797 ;

" Lettres indedites et Memoires," 1806 ;

" (Euvres Oratoires," 1819.

MiRABELLA, Yincenzo, Italian antiquary
;

b. 1570 ; d. 1624.

MiR^us, see Le Mire.
MiRAMON, Miguel, Mexican statesman;

h. 1833; commanded the army of the clerical

party opposed to Juarez and the liberals
;

defeated them ; nominated president, 6 Jan.

1859; deposed by Zuloaga, 9 May; defeated
by DegoUado, 10 Aug. i860

;
supported the

emperor Maximilian ; shot with him, 19 June,
1867.

Miranda, Juan Garcia de, Spanish painter;

h. 12 Sept. 1677; d. 8 May, 1749.
MiRANDxV, Francisco, Spanish-American

general; h. 1750; fought under Dumouriez in

Flanders, 1792; accused of causing his defeat
at Neerwinden, 18 March, 1793; acquitted,

May
;

banished, Sept. 1797 ;
joined in the

Spanish war of independence, Aug. 1806
;

concluded a capitulation, 25 July, 1812
;
arrested,

26 Aug. ; d. in prison, Jan. 1 8 16.

MiRANDOLA, see Pico.

MiBBEL, Charles Frangois Brisseau, French
botanist ; 6. 27 March, 1776 ;

published "Traitd
d'Anatomic et de Physiologic V^g^tale," 1802;
d. 12 Sept 1854.

MiREVELD, or MiEREVELT, Michel Janszon,
Dutch painter; h. 1568 ; d. 27 Aug. 1641.

MiSSON, Frangois Maximilien, French writer
;

published "Nouveau Voyage d'ltalie," 1691 ;

" Memoires par un Voyageur en Angleterre,"

1698 ; d. 23 Jan. 1722.

Mitchell, Sir Andrew, diplomatist ; h. about

1695 ; minister at Brussels, 1751 ; at Berlin,

1753 ; d. 28 Jan. 1771.
Mitchell, Joseph, dramatic poet ; h. about

1684 ; d. 6 Feb. 1738.

Mitchell, Thomas, Hellenist; h. 30 May,
1783; published "Aristophanes," 1834-38;
d. 4 May, 1845.
Mitchell, Sir Thomas Livingstone, colonel,

Australian explorer ; h. 1 792 ;
explored Aus-

tralia and made discoveries, 1 83 1-2, 1835-6 ;

published " Three Expeditions into the Inte-

rior of Australia," 1838; "Journal of an Ex-
pedition in Tropical Australia," 1848; "Aus-
tralian Geography," 1850 ; d. 5 Oct. 1855.

MiTFORD, John, satirist ; wrote " Johnny New-
come in the Navy," "The Scourge ;" d. 1831.

MiTFORD, Rev. John, poet; h. 1781 ;
pubhshed

"The Poems and Life of Thomas Gray," 1814 ;

"Agnes the Italian Captive," 1811 ; d. 27
April, 1859.
MiTFORD, Mary Russell, poet and novelist

;

h. 16 Dec. 1787 ;
published "Julian, a tragedy,"

1823; "Our Village," 1824-32; " Belford

Regis," 1835 ; "Recollections of a Literary

Life," 1851 ; d. 10 Jan. 1855.
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MiTFORD, William, historian ; b. lo Feb.

1744; published "Inquiry into the Principles

of Harmony in Languages," 1774; "History

of Greece," 1784-1818; d. 8 Feb. 1827.

MiTHRiDATES I.—^VI., kings of Pontus :

I d. before B.C. 363
II.

,
king, 337 ; made himself independent, 318 d. 302

III. , son and successor, 302.... d. 266

IV. ,
king, 240 d. about 190

v., Euergetes, king before 154 ; helped the
Romans, 149 ;

acquired Phrygia, 129 ; assassina-

ted about 120

VI. Eupator, the great, son ; succeeded, 120; op-
posed Rome ; acquired Paphlagonia . . 108

Seized Bithynia, 90 ; retook Phrygia and caused
a general massacre of the Romans in Asia
Minor 88

Defeated by the Romans under Fimbria, 85 ;

made peace with Sylla, (not ratified by the
senate) 84
Defeated Muraena and conquered Cappadocia,
82 ; gave it up . . . . ; . .81

Defeated by Lucullus at Cyzicus, 73 ; at Cabeira,

72 ; at Tigranocerta, 69 ; at Artaxata . . 68

Defeated Triarius and recovered liis dominions 67
Defeated by Pompey 66
Fled and established himself in Bosporus ; of-

fered terms to Pompey, who required absolute
submission 64
Insurrection of his son Phamaces against him ;

committed suicide 63

Mitre, Bartolomeo, South American general,

president of the Argentine republic ; b. 26 June,

1821 ; defeated by Urquiza at Cepeda, 23 Oct.

1859; defeated him at Pavon, 17 Sept. 1861

;

caused the abdication of Derqiii ; elected pre-

sident, 5 Oct. 1862; allied with Brazil against

Lopez and Paraguay, May, 1865.

MiTSCHERLiCH, Eilhard, German chemist ; b.

7 Jan. 1794 ;
published " Lehrbuch derChemie,"

1829-30; d. 28 Aug. or I Sept. 1863.

MiTTARELLT, Nicolo Giacomo, (as a theologian,

Giovanni Benedetto), b. 2 Sept. 1 707 ;
pub-

lished " Annales Camaldulenses, " 1755-73; d.

14 Aug. 1777.
MizLER VON KoLOF, Lorenz Christoph, Ger-

man musician; b. 25 July, 1711; published
" Musikalische Bibliothek," 1736-54; "Acta
Litteraria regni PolonijB," 1755-59; d. 1778.

MOBERLY, George, bishop of Salisbury;

b. about 1803; head master of Winchester
school, 1835-36; C(msecrated, 1 869.
MocHNACKi, Maurice, Polish critic and

patriot; 6. 1804; published in Polish "The
Literature of Poland to the 19th Century,"

1830; a chief of the insurrection, 1831;
published a history of it, 1834; d. 20 Dec.

1834.

MocQUARD, Jean Fran9ois Constant, French
lawyer ; b. il Nov. 1 79 1 ; successful advocate,

1817-25; lost his voice; took municipal office,

1830 ; became secretary to Louis Napoleon,
March, and chief of his cabinet, 10 Dec, 1848;
d. 9 Dec. 1864.

MonENA, Tommaso Barisini (or Borisini) da,

Italian painter, patronised by Charles IV., the
emperor of Gennany, 1357.

MoEHSEN, Johann Carl Wilhelm, German
physician and numismatist ; b. 9 May, 1 722

;

d. 21 Sept. 1795.
MoGRiDGE, George, better known as "Old
Humphry," writer for the young ; 6. 1787;
d. 2 Nov. 1854.

Mohammed, see Mahomet.
MOHS, Friedrich, German mineralogist ; b. 29

Jan. 1773; published in German, "Elements
of Mineralogy," 1822-24 ; d. 29 September,

1839.
MoiGNO, Fran9oi3 Napoleon Marie, French

abb^, physicist and journalist ; b. 20 April,

1804; edited "Cosmos," 1852-62; "Les
Mondes," 1863, et seq. ; published "Traitdde
la Telegraphic Electrique," 1 849; " M^moires
sur le Stereoscope," 1853.

MoiNE, Antonin, French sculptor; b. 22
April, 1797; d. 18 March, 1849.

MoiR, David Macbeth, Scotch poet and
novelist, ("Delta" of Blackwood's Magazine)

;

b. 5 Jan. 1 798 ; educated for a surgeon
;
pub-

lished " Mansie Wauch," " Legend of Gene-
vieve ;

" d. 6 July, 185 1.

Moira, see Hastings.

MoiTTE, Jean Guillaume, French sculptor;

b. 1747 ; d. 2 May, 1810.

Moivre, or De Moivre, Abraham, French
mathematician, friend of Newton, Leibnitz,

and Bernoulli; b. 26 May, 1667; his "Doc-
trine of Chances " published 1 716; d. 27 Nov.

1754-
MoL, Pieter van, Flemish painter; b. Nov.

1599; d. 8 April, 1650.

MoLA, Giovanni Francesco, Italian painter

;

b. 1614; d. 1661.

MoLA, Pietro Francesco, Bolognese painter

;

b. 1612; d. 1668.

MoLANUS, see Mculen.

MoLAY, Jacques de, last grand master of the

order of the Temple ; b. about 1 244 ;
grand

master, 1 298 ;
virulently persecuted by Philij)

IV. of France ; with others tried by inquisi-

tors, 1 3 10-18; burnt with others, 1 1 March,
1314-

MoL^i, Fran9ois Rene, French comedian

;

b. 1734 ; rf. 1 1 Dec. 1802.

Mole, John, calculator ; d. 1827.

Mol6, Louis Matthieu, comte, French states-

man ; b. 24 Jan. 17S1 ; visited England; his

journal led to introduction to employment by
Napoleon, Feb. i S06 ; minister of marine under
the due de Richelieu, 1817-18; foreign minister

to Louis Philippe, 1830, and 1836; prime
minister, 1 5 April, 1837—31 March, 1839; d. 23
Nov. 1855.
Mol6, Matthieu, French statesman; 6. 1 584;

chief president of the parliament, 1641 ; en-

deavoured in vain to maintain the rights of the

parliament, and mediate between the queen
and cardinal Mazarine and the princes, 1 649,
et seq.; resigned. 1653; d. 3 Jan. 1656.

2 B
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MoLESCHOTT, Jacob, Dutch naturalist and
physiologist ; h. 9 Aug. 1822

;
adopted the

principle, " Man is what he eats ;" published in

German, "George Torster, the popular natu-

rahst," 1854; " Light and Life," 1856.

MoLESWORTH, Robert Molesworth, viscount,

Irish statesman; h. Dec. 1656; joined the

prince of Orange about 1688 ; sent as envoy to

Denmark, 1692 ;
published "Account of Den-

mark" (libellous), 1696; created a peer, 17 16;

d. 22 May, 1725.

Molesworth, Sir William, bart., statesman,

a chief of the philosophic radicals ; 6. 23 May,
1810 ; M.P. for Southwark, 1845 ; first com-
missioner of works, Jan. 1853 ; colonial sec-

retary, Feb. 1855; d. 22. Oct. 1855.

Moliere, Jean Baptiste Poquelin de, French
dramatist and poet; h. 15 Jan. 1 622 ; d. I'J

Feb. 1673.
Educated at the College de Clermont ; studiedlaw 1 642-45

Became an actor and changed his name to

Moliere 1645
Began to write plays 1653
Performed before Louis XIV. . . 24 Oct. 1658

Appeared in "L'Etourdi," 3 Nov. 1658; public
performance of "Les Precieuses Eidicules," 18

Nov. 1659; "Sganarelle,"28 May, 1660; "L'Ecole
des Maris" . . . . . .24 June, 1661

Married Armande Gresinde Bejart . 20 Feb. 1662

Performance of "L'Ecole des Femmes" 26 Dec. 1662

Louis XIV. godfather of his son . . Jan. 1663

Performance of " Le Mariage Force" 29 Jan. 1664

Much attacked ;
pensioned by the king Aug. 1665

Performance of "Le Misanthrope," 4 June ;
" Le

Medecin malgre lui," 6 Aug. 1666; "Georges
Dandin," 18 July, 1668; "L'Avare," 9 Sept.

1668; "Le Tartuffe," 5 Feb. 1669; "Le Bour-
geois Gentilhomme," 14 Oct. 1670 ;

" Les Fem-
mes Savantes," 11 March, 1672; "Le Malade
Imaginaire" 10 Feb. 1673
Seized with convulsions while acting in " Le
Malade Imaginaire" d. (soon after) 17 Feb. 1673

Molieres, Joseph Privat de, French physi-

cist; h. 1677; published "Legons de Mathd-
matiques," 1726; " Legons de Physiques,"

1733-39; d- 12 May, 1742.

Molina, Luis, Spanish theologian; 6. 1535;
published " De Liberi Arbitrii cum Gratiae

Donis Concordia," 1588 ; d. 12 Oct. 160 1,

MOLINARI, MOLINERI, ^or MULINERI, Pied-

montese painters : Giovanni Antonio, h. 1577 ;

d. about 1640; Antonio, son; h. 1655 ; worked
at Venice; d. 1727.

MoLiNET, Jehan, French poet ; wrote "Temple
de Mars," about 1480; " Complainte de Con-

stantinople," "Pessource du Petit Peuple ;"

d. 1507. See Du 3Iolinet.

MoLiNiER, Jean Baptiste, French preacher
;

l. 1675 ;
pulDlished "Discours sur le Vdritd de la

EeligionChr^tienne," 1 732-34; d. 1 5 March, 1 745.

MoLiNOS, Miguel, Spanish theologian, pro-

pounder of "Quietism;" b. 1627; in his

"Spiritual Guide," declared that Christian

perfection consists in complete tranquillity of

soul, 1675 ; condemned by the pope, 28 Aug.

1675 ;
publicly renounced his error, 3 Sept.

1687 ; d. 29 Dec. 1696.

MoLiTOR, Gabriel Jean Joseph, French mar-
shal; h. 7 March, 1 770; first to cross the
Phine, I May, 1800; defeated the Russians
and allies in North Italy, 6 July, 1806; sub-

mitted to Louis XVIII., 1 8 14; and to Louis
Philippe, Aug. 1830; d. 2S July, 1849.
Moll, Herman, geographer

;
published "Sys-

tem of Geography," 1695; "Complete Geo-
grapher," 1709; d. 1732.
Moller, Daniel Wilhelm, count, German

scholar; b. 26 May, 1642; published " Medi-
tatio de Insectis," 1673; "De Animocoetis,"

1707 ; d. 25 Feb. 1712.

Moller, Johann, German historian; b. 1661

;

d. 20 Oct. 1725; his "Cimbria Litterata,"

published 1744.
MoLLiEN, Nicolas Frangois, count, French

statesman; b. 28 Feb. 1 758; employed by De
Calonne, about 1 784; contributed to negotiate

the peace of 1 786 ;
narrowly escaped execution,

1794; employed by Napoleon, 1801 ; minister

of finance, 1806-15; ^- 20 April, 1850.

MoLLOY, Charles, Irish lawyer
;

published

"De Jure Maritimo," 1676; d. 1690.

MoLLOY, Charles, Irish dramatist and jour-

nalist; b. 1706; d. 16 July, 1767.
MOLTKE, Carl von, Danish statesman ; b. 1 800

;

minister of state for Sleswig and Holstein
;

caused dissatisfaction in them, 1841-48; head
of the Danish cabinet, 1852-54, July, 1864

—

Nov. 1865.

MoLYNEUX, William, Irish physicist, friend of

Flamsteed, &c. ; 6. 17 April, 1656 ;
published

" Journal of three Months' Campaign in Ire-

land," 1690; "Dioptrica Nova," 1692 ; d. 11

Oct. 1698.

MoLZA, Francesco Maria, Italian poet and
novelist ; b. 1489 ; wrote " Ninfa Tiberina,"

&c. ; d. 1544. His grand-daughter, Tar-
QUiNiA, poet ; b. 1 Nov. 1542 ; d. 8 Aug.
1617.

Mo.MiGNY, Jerome Joseph de, French musical

composer; b. 1^66; published "Cours Com-
plet d'Harmonic," 1 806; " Expos^ Complet
du Seul Systeme Musicale," 1809; d. July,

1838.

MoMMSEN, Theodore, German historian ; b.

30 Nov. 181 7 ;
published, in German, "Poman

History, " 1854-68 ;
" Eoman Chronology,"

1858-9.

MoNALDESCHi, one of the suite of queen
Christinaof Sweden; assassinated at Paris byher
command, for betraying her confidence, 1657.

MoNANTHEUiL, Henri de, French mathema-
tician ; b. about 1536 ; d. 1606.

MoNARDES, Nicolas, Spanish physician and
botanist ; cZ. 1578.

MoNBODDO, James Burnett, lord, Scotch
lawyer and philosopher; b. about Nov. 1 7 14;
published " Dissertation on the Origin and
Progress of Language," 1774-92 ; "Ancient
Metaphysics," 1779-99; d. 26 May, 1799.
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MoNBRON, Fougeret de, French poet; pub-

lished "La Henriade Travestie, " 1745; d.

Sept. 1 761,

MoNCEL, Tb^odose Achille Louis du, vicomte,

French physicist ; h. 6 March, 1821
;
published

"Exposd des Applications de rElectricitd,"

1857, et seq. ; "Etudes des Lois des Courants
Electriques, " i860
MoNCEY, Bon Adrien Jeannot de, French

marshal; b. 31 July, 1754; distinguished him-
self in the wars of the revolution and empire

;

marshal, 1804; accepted and adhered to Louis
XVIII., 1814-15; imprisoned for refusing to

preside at the trial of Ney, Aug. 181 5 ; re-

established, 14 July, 1816 ; commanded in the

expedition to Spain, 1823 ; d. 20 April,

1842.

MoNCK, Charles Stanley Monck, viscount ; b.

10 Oct. 1819; succeeded his father, 20 April,

1849; governor-general of Canada, Oct. 1861
;

reappointed as governor of the United Pro-

vinces, or "Dominion of Canada," June, 1867 ;

resigned, Nov. 1868; one of the commission
for settling the Irish Church, 1 869.

MoNCONYS, Balthasar de, French traveller

;

h. 161 1 ; "Journal of his Travels in Asia
Minor, India," &c., published 1665-66 ; d.

1665.

MoNCREiFF, Sir HenryWellwood, bart., Scotch
theologian; b. 6 Feb. 1750 ;

published "Dis-
courses on the Jewish and Christian Revela-
tions," 1815 ; d. 14 June, 1827.

MONCREIFF, Sir James Wellwood, bart., lord

Moncreiff, son, Scotch judge; b. 1776 ; a lord

of session, 1 829-5 1 ; d. 30 March, 1 85 1.

Moncreiff, James, lord Moncreiff, son,

Scotch judge; b. 181 1 ; lord Advocate for

Scotland, April, 1851—March, 1852 ; Dec.

1853—March, 1858; June, 1859—July, 1866;
Dec. 1868—Oct. 1869; lord justice clerk, Oct.

1869.

MoNCRiF, Fran5ois Augustin, Paradis de,

French dramatist and poet ; b. 1687 ;
pubUshed

"Histoire des Chats," 1727; d. 19 Nov.
1770.
MoNGAULT, Nicolas Hubert de, French trans-

lator; b. 6 Oct. 1674; d. 15 Aug. 1746.

Monge, Gaspard, comte de Peluse, French
geometer; b. 10 May, 1746; chief founder of

the "Ecole Potytechnique, " 1794-95 ;
published

"Traitd de Statique," 1788; "Application de
I'Analyse a la Gdom^trie," 1807; tZ. 28 July,

1818.

Monica, St., mother of St. Augustin ; b. 332 ;

d. Nov. 387.
MoNiGLiA, Italian writers

:

Giovanni, Andrea, physician ; b. about 1640;
published " Dc Aquae usu in Febribiis," 1682;
"Opere dramatichc," 1689. His nephew Tom-
ma so, theologian ; b. 18 Aug. 1686 ; published
" Contro i Fatalisti," 1745; "Controi Materia-
listi," 1750 d. IS Feb. 1767

MoNiN, see Du Monin.

Monk, George, duke of Albemarle ; b. 6 Dec.
1608; d. 3 Jan. 1670.

Colonel in the army in Ireland . . . 1642
In the royal army, and taken prisoner by Fairfax
at Nantwich 25 Jan. 1644
Became a parliamentary general ; sent to Ireland 1650
Helped to gain the victory at Dunbar . 3 Sept. 1650
Reduced Scotland to subjection . . . 1650
Stormed Dundee .... i Sept. 1651
As admiral defeated Van Tromp oflf the North
Foreland 2 June, 1653

Declared for the parliament . . .2 Nov. 1659
Connected with Fairfax ; entered England with an
army, i Jan. ; London ... 4 Feb. 1660

Restored the Presbyterians to parliament, 21 Feb. 1660
Received Charles I. at Dover . . 25 May, 1660
Ennobled as duke of Albemarle . 7 July, i66o
Captain general, 3 Aug. : with prince Rupert de-
feated De Ruyter and the Dutch fleet, 24-25 July, 1666
Lord high treasurer .... 24 May, 1667

Monk, James Henry, bishop of Gloucester
and Bristol, classical scholar ; b. 1 784 ;

regius

professor of Greek at Cambridge, 1809-22; con-

secrated, 1830; edited " Euripides; " d. 6 June,
1856.

]\IoNK, Mary Molesworth, lady ; her " Poems
and Translations" published 1716 ; d. 17 15.

Monmouth, James Scott, duke of, illegiti-

mate son of Charles II. and Lucy Waters,
b. 9 April, 1649 ;

instigated the outrage on Sir

John Coventry, 21 Dec. 1 670; commander-in-
chief, 1678 ; defeated the covenanters at Both-
well Brigg, 22 June, 1679; banished ; soon re-

turned, 1680
;
again banished, 1683 ; raised an

army against James II., Jime, 1685 ; defeated at

Sedgemoor, 6 July
;

beheaded, 15 Julv,

1685.

Monnet, Antoine Grimoald, French chemist

;

opponent of Lavoisier, &c. ; b. 1 734; d. 23
May, 181 7.

MoNNOYE, see La Monnoye.

Monro, Scotch physicians and anatomi.sts :

Alexander I h. Sept. 1697
Founded hospital schools . . . about 1719
Published "Osteology," 1726 . d. 10 July, 1767
Alex.vndhr II., son . . . 6. 20 March, 1733
Succeeded his father as professor . . 1759
Published " Essav on Dropsy," 1756 ;

" Obser-
vations on the I^ervous System," 1783 ;

" Trea-
tise on the Brain," 1797 . . . d. 2 Oct. 1817

Alexander III., son ... h. about 1775
Published " Morbiil Anatomy of the Human
Gullet, Stomach, &c.," 1811 ; d.

DonALD, brother of Alexander II. . . ft. 1739
Published "Treatise on Mineral "Waters," 1770

d. 9 June, 1802

Monroe, James, American statesman
; b. 2

April, 1758 ; served in the war, 1775, ct seq.;

member of legislative council, 1782 ; ambas-
sador, 1 794-96 ;

governor of Virginia, 1 799 ;

envoy in various states
;

secretary of state,

1811 ; mini.'^ter of war, 1 8 14; president, 4
March, 1817-21, and 4 March, 1821-25 ; d. 4
July, 1831.

MoNS, Jean Baptiste van, Belgian chemist

;

6. 1 1 Nov. 1 765 ;
published " Essai sur les

Principes de la Chimie Antiphlogistique,"

1785 ; d. 6 Sept. 1842.
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MoNSiGNORi, or BoNSiGNORi, Francesco, Man-
tuan painter; h. 1455; ^- ^S^9 '>

brother,

Tea Girolamo ; I. 1458 ; d. 15 18.

MoNSiGNY, Pierre Alexandre de, Frencli lyric

musical composer ; 6. 17 Oct. 1729 ;
patronised

by the duke of Orleans
;
pensioned by Napo-

leon ; d. 14 Jan. 181 7.

MoNSON, Sir William, admiral ; 6. 1569 ; fre-

quently repulsed Dutch aggressions, 1604-16
;

his " Naval Tracts " published by Churchill,

1712 ; d. Feb. 1642.

MoNSTRELET, Enguerrand de, French histo-

rian ; h. about 1 390 ; wrote *' Chronique "

from 1400 to 1422 ; d. 20 July, 1453.

Montagu, Basil, illegitimate son of the fourth

earl of Sandwich and Miss Keay, barrister and
scholar ; h. 24 April, 1770 ;

published "Digest
of Bankrupt Laws," 1805 ; edited "Works of

Sir Francis Bacon," 1825-34 ; d. 27 Nov.

1851.

Montagu, Charles, earl of Halifax, states-

man, "the trimmer;" 6. 16 April, 1661 ; d. 19
May, 1 715.

With Prior, parodied Dryden's " Hind and Pan-
ther" as " The Town and Country Mouse "

. 1687
Published " Epistle on the Battle of the Boyne,"
about 1690
Chancellor of the exchequer . . .1 Nov. 1695
With Newton, Locke, and Somers, effected the
recoinage of the silver money . . . 1695-96

First lord of the treasury . . . i May, 1697
Kemoved from office Nov. 1699
Made baron 13 Dec. 1700
Impeached by the commons for alleged corrup-
tion, April ; charge dismissed by the lords, 24 June, 1 701

Made earl, and first lord of the treasury, 14 Oct. 1714

Montagu, earls of Manchester :

Henry, M. P. for London . . . . 1604
Lord chief-justice of king's bench . . . 161

6

Lord high treasurer .... Dec. 1620
Baron Kimbolton and viscount Mandeville,

19 Dec. 1620
Dismissed 28 Sept. 1621

Created earl of Manchester, 5 Feb. 1626; d. 7 Nov. 1642
Edwakd, son ; accompanied prince Charles to
Spain 1623
Succeeded his father as earl .... 1642
Commanded for the parliament in the eastern
counties ; victorious at Horncastle . 11 Oct. 1643
Helped to defeat prince Eupert at Marston
Moor 2 July, 1744

Eesigned 1645
Speaker of the House of Lords, 1647 ; d. 5 May, 1671
Egbert, son ; succeeded, 1671 . d. 14 March, 1682

Charles, succeeded his father . . . 1682
Opposed James II 1688
Accompanied William III. to Ireland . . 1690
Ambassador to Venice, 1696 ; to France . 1699
Secretary of state 1 701-2

Created duke, 28 April, 1719 . . . d. 1722

Montagu, Mrs Elizabeth ; h. (Kobinson) 2

Oct. 1 720 ; educated by Conyers Middleton
;

married Edward Montagu, grandson of the

first earl of Sandwich, about 1742 ;
published

*' Essay on Shakespeare," 1770 ; founded " The
Blue Stocking Club," about 1760 ;

long enter-

tained the chimney-sweepers of London on
May-day ; d. 25 Aug. 1800.

Montagu, Edward, first earl of Sandwich,
admiral ; h. 27 July, 1625 ; colonel under
Cromwell, 1653 ; admiral with Blake, 1656

;

conveyed Charles 11. to England, 6 May, 1 660;
created earl, 12 July, 1660

;
helped to defeat

the Dutch, 3 June, 1665 ; killed in the battle

of Southwold Bay, 28 May, 1672.
Montagu, Edward Wortley, son of Lady
Mary, traveller ; h. Oct, 1713 ;

frequently ran
away from home, and led a dissipated life

;

M.P., 1754; travelled all over the world
;
pub-

lished " Reflections on the Ancient Republics,"

1759; d. 2 May, 1776,
Montagu, John, fourth earl of Sandwich

;

h. 3 Nov. 1718 ; first lord of the admiralty,

1 763 ; his " Voyage round the Mediterranean
in 1738-39" published, 1799 ; d. 30 April, 1 792.
Montagu (Montacute), John Neville, lord

;

ennobled by Edward IV,, 23 May, 146 1 ; de-

feated the Lancastrians at Hexham, 15 May,
1464 ; created marquis, 24 March, 1470 ; with
his brother Warwick deserted Edward, Sept.

1470 ; defeated and killed at Barnet, 14 April,

1471,
Montagu, Lady Mary Wortley, daughter of

William Pierrepont, duke of Kingston ; h.

1690 ; married Edward Wortley Montagu,
1712 ; went with him on his embassy to Con-
stantinople, Aug, 1716 ; travelled ; returned to

England, Oct, 1718 ; introduced inoculation

into England, 1721 ; resided on the continent,

1739, et seq.; at Venice, 1758 ; a widow ; re-

turned to England, 1 761 ; d. 21 Aug. 1762 ;

her "Letters" published, 1763-67.

Montague, George, naturalist; h. 1775; pub-
lished " Ornithological Dictionary," 1802

;

"TestaceaBritannica," 1803-9; d. 20June, 1815.

Montaigne, Michel Eyquem de, French mora-
list ; b. 28 Feb, 1533 ; councillor at P^rigueux,

1554-70; made a citizen of Pome, 1580; pub-
lished "Essais," 1580; mayor of Bordeaux,
governed well, 1581-85; honoured by Henry
IV,, 1590 ; d 13 Sept, 1592.

MoNTALBANi, Ovidio, Italian botanist ; h. about

1602; published " Discorsi Astrologici," 1633-

71 ;
"Sphaerographia," 1633 ; d. 20 Sept. 1671.

MoNTALEMBERT, Charles Forbes, comte de ; 6.

in London, 29 May, 18 10,

Became a follower of the abbe La Mennais ; helped
to found the journal "I'Avenir," with the motto
"Dieu et Liberte ; le Pape et le Peuple," 18 Oct. 1830

Succeeded his father as peer of France . . 1831
Became orthodox when "I'Avenir" was con-
demned by the Pope .... Aug. 1832
Published " Histoire de Sainte Elisabeth de Hon-
grie " 1836
Became chief of the Catholic party in the Cham-
ber 1836
Warmly advocated the cause of Poland . . 1839
Condemned to imprisonment and fine for publish-
ing " Un Debat sur I'lnde au Parlement An-
glais" (25 Oct.) 24 Nov. 1858
The sentence rescinded . . . .21 Dec. 1858
Published "L'Avenir Politique de I'Angleterre,"

1855 Les Moines d'Occident" . . i860, et seq.
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MoNTALEMBERT, Marc Ren^, French general

and tactician ; b. i6 July, 1714 ;
fought in the

war, 1756-63 ;
published " La Fortification

perpendiculaire, " 1776-86; d. 29 March, 1800.

MoNTALiVET, Marthe Camille Bachasson,

comte de, French statesman ; 6. 25 April, 1801
;

opposed the Polignac ministry, 1829; minister

of the interior under Mol^, 1 5 April, 1837-39 ; de-

fended Louis Philippe in "La Liste Civile," 1 85 1.

MoNTALTO, or MoNTALTi, Danedi il, Milanese
painters, brothers : Giovanni Stefano, b. 1608

;

d. 1689. Giuseppe, b. 16 19; d. 1689.

Montalvan, Juan Perez, Spanish dramatist

and novehst; b. 1 602; published "Sucessos y
Prodigies de Amor," 1624; d. 1638.

Montanari, Geminiano, Italian astronomer;
b. 1632; published " Cometes Bononiae obser-

vatus 1664-65;" " Speculazioni fisiche," 1674;
d. 13 Oct. 1687.

MoNTANELLi, Giuscppe, Italian poet ; &. 1 8
1 3 ;

wrote " II Subalpino ;" professor of commercial
law at Pisa, 1839; founded " L'ltalia," a
journal, 1848; fought as volunteer, 1859; d. 17
June, 1862.

MoNTANO, Giovanni Battista, Italian physician

and scholar ; b. 1488 ;
published "De Differentiis

Medicamentorum," 155 1 ; o?. 6 May, 155 1.

MoNTANUS, founder of the sect, Montanists or

Cataphrygians
;
preached asceticism and strict

discipline, about 1 70 ; d. about 200.

MoNTANUS, Arias, see Arias.

MoNTARROio, Joze Freire de, Portuguese
historian; b. 1670; published "Aureola dos

Indeos," 1702; '* Historia Annual do Mundo
das Gazetas de Lisboa," 1714-58; d. 1730.

MoNTAUSiER, Charles de Sainte Maure, due de,

scholar; 6. 6 Oct. 16 10; served as soldier in

Germany, 1634, et seq. ; charged by Louis
XIV. with the education of the dauphin (for

whom the Delphin Classics were edited), 1 668
—30 Dec. 1679; d. 17 May, 1690.

MoNTBRUN, Charles Du Puy, French protes-

tant general; b. about 1530; raised the stan-

dard of insurrection after the massacre of St.

Bartholomew, Aug. 1572 ; taken prisoner
;

executed, 12 Aug. 1575.
Montcalm de St. Veran, Louis Joseph, mar-

quis de, French general; b. 28 Feb. 1712; sent

to defend Canada against the British, 1757:
defeated by Wolfe at the heights of Abraham,
Quebec, and wounded, 13 Sept. ; rf. 14 Sept.

1759-
MoNTCHRESTiEN, Antoine de, French poet

and economist; b. about 1570; fled to England
after a duel; published *' L'Escossaise," a tra-

gedy (on Mary queen of Scots), 1605; "Traictt^

de I'Economie Politique," 1615; d. 7 Oct. 1 621.

MoNTEAGLE, Thomas Spring Rice, lord, Irish

statesman ; 6. 8 Feb. 1 790 ; colonial secretary,

1834; chancellor of the exchequer, April,

1835—Sept. 1839; created baron, 27 Aug.
1839; d. 31 Jan. 1866.

MoNTEBELLO, See Lannes.

MoNTECATiNO, Antonio, Italian philosopher;

b. 1536; edited Aristotle's Politics, 1587-97;
patronised by Alfonso II., duke of Ferrara;

d. 1599.
MoNTECUCCOLi, Raimondo, Italian general;

b. 1608 ; entered Austrian service young; de-

feated thfe Swedes in Silesia, 1637; taken
prisoner, 1639 ; drove Swedes out of Bohemia,

1646; marshal, 1648; employed in Poland,

1657 ; defeated the Turks at St. Gothard near

the Raab, I Aug. 1664; opposed to Turenne

;

after long-continued manoeuvring a battle

began at Salzbach, Turenne killed ; the French
retreated, 27 July, 1675; d. 16 Oct. 1680; his
" Memoirs " published 1 708.

MONTEITH, Robert, Scotch historian; d about

1600; his "History of the Troubles of Great
Britain" published 1735.
MoNTEMAYOR, Jorge de, Spanish poet; b. about

1520: published "Diana enamorada," 1542;
d. 26 Feb. 1 562.

MoNTEMOLiN, count of, see Carlos.

MONTEN, Dietrich, German military painter
;

b. 1799 ; c^. 13 Dec. 1843.

MoNTESPAN, Fran9oise Athenaia de Roche
Chouart, marquise de ; b. 1641 ; mistress of

Louis XIV., 1668; partially supplanted by
Madame de Maintenon, 1676; whoUy, 1684;
d. 28 May, 1 707.

Montesquieu, Charles de Lecondat, baron dela

Brede et de, French philosopher and publicist

;

6. 18 Jan. 1689; counsellor in the parliament

of Bordeaux, Feb. 17 14; president, July,

1716; published " Lettres Persanes," 1721

;

"Le Temple de GniJe," 1725 ; "Les Causes

de la Grandeur, et de la Decadence des

Romains," 1 734; "L' Esprit des Lois," 1748;
d. 10 Feb. 1755.
Montesquiou-Fezensac, Frangois Xavier
Marc Antoine, abb^ de, French states-

man ; b. 1757; defended the rights of the

clergy in the assembly, July—Dec. 1789 ;

retired to England, 1792 ; made minister

of state and peer, Aug. 181 5 ; d. 4 Feb.

1832.

MoNTEVERDE, Claudio, Venetian musical

composer; b. about 1565 ; said to have first

published operas
;
"Ai'iana," 1607; "L'Orfeo,"

1608 ; and to have introduced the shake

(tremolo); "Selva Morale e Spirituale," 1603 ;

d. about Sept. 1649.

Montez, Lola, see Lola.

Montezuma I., II., emperors of Mexico

:

I. Ilhuicamina .... b. about 1390
Victorious general under his uncle the emperor 1409
Became emperor . . ... 1436
Defeated the people of Chalis ; embanked the

lake of Tezcuco ; reformed pubUc manners d. 1464

II. , b. 1466 ; emperor 1502
Governed and made war cruelly ; his empire
attacked by Cortes 1519
Conquered ; killed by his subjects 30 June, 1520
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MoNTFAUCON, Bernard de, Trench Benedic-

tine antiquary ; b. 13 Jan. 1655 ;
explored

many libraries in Italy; published "Analecta
Graeca," 1688; "Paleeographia Grseca," 1708;
"Antiquity expliqu^eet repr&entde en figures,"

1719 ; d. 21 Dec. 1741.

MoNTFOET and Leicester, earls of

:

Simon b. about 1150
Went to Palestine as crusader; joined in the
fierce crusade against the Albigenses . 1208
Defeated them ; made count of Toulouse . 1215
Killed at the siege of Toulouse . 25 June, 1218
Simon, son h. about 1206
Entered service of Henry III. of England ; mar-
ried his sister, Eleanor .... 1238
Governor of Guyenne 1246
His rule complained of, 1252 ; resigned . 1253
Headed the barons against the king and his
favourites ; they enacted the provisions of
Oxford Oct. 1258
Defeated the royal army at Levpes ; became vir-

tual ruler of the kingdom . . .14 May, 1264
Defeated and slain at Evesham . . 4 Aug. 1265

MoNTGAiLLARD, Bernard de Percin de, termed
le petit Peuillant," an ardent preacher on

behalf of the league ; h. 1563 ; d. 8 June, 1628.

MONTGOLFIER, Joseph Michel (6. 1740 ; d. 26
June, 1 810), and Jacques Etienne [b. 7 June,

1745 ; d. 2 Aug. 1799), brothers, French paper-

makers ; after studying Priestley's works, they
made a balloon, filled it with hot air, and
ascended near Annonay, 5 June, 1783 ;

Joseph
ascended in a balloon inflated with smoke, 19
Sept. 1783; published " M<^moires," 1784.

MoNTGOMERiE, Alexander, Scotch poet; pub-

lished "The Cherrie and the Slae," 1597 ; d.

about 1607.

Montgomery, Gabriel, comte de, French
protestant general; 6. about 1530; executed,

26 June, 1574.
At a tournament by accident mortally wounded
Henry II. of France . . . 30 June, 1559
Became leader of the Huguenots . . . 1562
Successful in Gascony 1569
Fled from the massacre at Paris . . Aug. 1572
Invaded Normandy; surrendered and condemned
for treason ; executed .... May, 1574
Montgomery, James, poet and journalist of

Sheffield ; b. 4 Nov, 1771 ; twice fined and im-

prisoned for alleged sedition, 1795-96 ;
pub-

lished "Wanderer in Switzerland," 1806;
" The "West Indies, " 1809; "Greenland," 1810;
" World before the Flood," 1812 ; "The Peli-

can Island," 1827 ;
" Original Hymns," 1853 ;

d. 30 April, 1854.

Montgomery, Rev. Robert, poet ; b. 1807

;

published "Omnipresence of the Deity," 1828;
" Satan," 1829 ;

" Luther," 1842 ;
Lyra

Christiana," 1851 ; d. 2 Dec. 1855.
Montgon, Charles Alexandre de, French

abb^, diplomatist ; b. 24 Sept. 1690 ; confessor

of Philip V. of Spain
;
employed by him in

France; exiled, Dec. 1726; d. 1770.
MoNTHENAULT d'Egly Charles Philippe,

French scholar, b. 28 May, 1696 ;
published

" Histoire des Rois de Deux Siciles de la

Maison de France," 1741 ; d. 2 May, 1749.

MONTHOLON, Charles Tristan, French general
and diplomatist; b. 1782 ; d. 21 Aug. 1853.
Employed by Napoleon at Wartzburg . . 18 11
Declined to serve Louis XVJII. . . . 1814
Accompanied Napoleon to St. Helena, . . 1815
Published " Memoires pour servir a I'Histoire de
France sous Napoleon, ecrits a Ste. Hel^ne sous
la dictee," 1823, et seq.

Accompanied Louis Napoleon in his attempt at
Boulogne, 6 Aug. 1840
Imprisoned at Ham, .... 1S40, eiseg.

Published in England " Eecits de la captivite de
Napoleon " 1847

MoNTHYON, see Montyon.
Monti, Giovanni Battista, Italian poet; b,

1688; published "Cento Sonetti," 1733;
d. 28 Dec. 1 766.

Monti, Giuseppe, Italian botanist ; b. 1682
;

d. 4 March, 1760.

Monti, Raffaelle, Milanese sculptor ; &. 1818;
exhibited "Ajax defending the body of Pa-
troclus," 1838; " the Veiled Vestal," 1847.
Monti, Vincenzo, Italian poet ; 6. 19 Feb.

1754; published " Poesie," 1779; " Muso-
gonia," 1797 ;

" Opere Varie," 1825-27 ; d. 13
Oct. 1828.

Montigni, Etienne Mignol de, French mathe-
matician ; b. 1 714 ; d. 6 May, 1782.
MoNTLOSiER, Francois Dominique de Reynard,
French publicist; 6. II April, 1755; opposed
the revolution ; settled in London, and pub-
lished " Courrier de Londres;" employed by
Napoleon, 1801, et seq.; published "De la

Monarchic Frangaise," 1814-16; "Memoire h
consulter sur un Systeme Religieux, Politique,

&c.," 1826 ; d. 9 Dec. 1838.

MoNTLUC, Blaise de, French marshal ; b. 1501

;

served under Francis Lin Italy; d. 1577; his

"Mdmoires" (termed by Henry IV. the "Sol-

dier's Breviary,") published 1592.
Montmaur, Pierre de, French satirical poet

and parasite ; b. about 1564 ; d. 7 Sept.

1648.

Montmorency, constables of France

:

Matthieu, "the great constable" . b. about 11 74
Served Louis VIII., and helped Queen Blanche
to rule during the minority of Louis IX.

d. 24 Nov. 1230
Anne b. 15 March, 1492
Served in Italy with Francis I. ; present at his

defeat at Pavia .... 24 Feb. 1525
Negotiated for his release by the treaty of

Madrid Jan. 1526
Disgraced by influence of his enemies . . 1540
Recalled by Henry II. ; obtained supreme power, 1547
Joined a triumvirate with the duke of Guise and
Saint Andre against Catherine de Medicis, April, 1561
Negotiated peace with Conde and the Huguenots,
and the edict of Amboise . . 19 March, 1563

Mortally wounded at the battle of St. Denis,
10 Nov d. 12 Nov. 1567

Henri I., comte de DamviUe, due de, brother
of Anne b. 15 June, 1534
Served in the wars of religion . . 1551, et seq.

As governor of Languedoc ruled absolutely fifty

years May, 1563
Joined the protestants against the queen mother

10 Feb. 1575
Succeeded his brother as duke .... 1579
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Opposed the League, and joined the king of
Navarre (Henry IV. ) 1585
Made constable by Henry IV. . . 3 Dec. 1593

d. 2 April, 1614
Henri II., son . . . . &. 30 April, 1595
The godson of Henry IV.; became the idol of

the court ; made admiral of France . . 1612
Faithful to Louis XIII. ; hastened the peace be-
tween him and his mother, Marie de Medicis

30 April, 1619
Opposed by Richelieu, 1627, et seq.; made mar-
shal of France Nov. 1630
Took up arms with Gaston, duke of Orleans,
against the king and cardinal ; defeated ; de-
serted by the duke ; tried, executed 30 Oct. 1632

MoNTMORT, Pierre R^mond de, French mathe-
matician; b. 26 Oct. 1678; pubHshed " Essai

d'Analyse sur les Jeux de Hasard," 1708; d. 7
Oct. 1 719.

MoNTOiiSOLi, Frk Giovanni Angelo, Italian

sculptor and architect, pupil of Michael Angelo

;

6. 1507; rf. 31 Aug. 1563.
MoNTPENSiER, Anne Marie Louise d'OrMans,

duchesse de, daughter of Gaston, duke of

Orleans, brother of Louis XIII,, " La Grande
Mademoiselle;" 6. 29 May, 1 627; vigorously

opposed the court and Kichelieu; aimed at

marriage with Louis XIV.
;
accompanied the

army with Cond<5 against the court during the

wars of the Fronde, 1626; her proijosed mar-

riage with M. de Lauzun opposed by the

court, Dec. 1670 ;
secretly married, about

1671 ; Lauzun imprisoned ten years, 1671-1681

;

she d. 5 April, 1693.
MoNTPENSiER, Antoine Marie Philippe Louis

d'Orleans, due de, fifth son of Louis Phihppe,

king of the French ; 6. 31 July, 1824; entered

the army, 29 April, 1842; served in Africa,

1843-44 ; married Maria Louisa, sister of

Isabella II., queen of Spain, 10 Oct. 1846;
both expelled from Spain, 6 July, 1868

;
pro-

posed as king of Spain by Topete and others
;

firmly opposed by Prim, 1869.

MoNTPETiT, Armand Vincent, French painter

and inventor ; 6. 13 Dec. 1 713 ;
pubUshed " Note

sur les Moyens de conserver les Portraits peints

k I'Huile," 1776; " Mdmoire sur la Thdorie des

Fonts de Fer," 1788; d. 20 April, i8cx).

MoNTREUiL, Bemardin de, French Jesuit
;

b. 1596; published "Vie de Jdsus Christ,"

1637 ; d. 15 Jan. 1646.

Montrose, James Graham, marquess of

;

b. 1612 ; executed 21 May, 1 650.
Left the covenanters, and joined Charles I. . 1642
Defeated the covenanters near Inverness, 2 Feb.

;

at Alford, 2 July ; at Kilsyth, (a massacre), 15

Aug. ; totally defeated by Lesley at Philiphaugh,

13 Sept. 164s
Retired to the continent 1646
Sent a band of mercenaries to the Orkneys, Sept. 1649
Arrived himself April, 1650
Soon defeated

;
given up to Lesley ; executed, 21 May, 1650

Montrose, James Graham, duke of ; 6. 16

July, 1799; succeeded, 30 Dec. 1866; chan-

cellor of the duchy of Lancaster, Feb. 1858

—

June, 1859; postmaster-general, July, 1866

—

Dec. 1868.

Mont Ste. Aldegonde, see Marnix.
MoNTUCCi, Antonio, Italian Chinese scholar

;

h. 22 May, 1762 ;
compiled a Chinese Dic-

tionary, never published
; 25 March, 1829.

MONTDCLA, Jean Etienne, French mathema-
tician; h. 5 Sept. 1725; went with Turgot to

Cayenne, as secretary and astronomer, 1764 ;

published " Histoire des Recherches sur la

Quadrature du Cercle," 1 754; "Histoire des

Mathdmatiques," 1758; d. 18 Dec. 1799.

MoNTTON, Antoine Jean Baptiste Robert
Auget, baron de, French philanthropist ; h. 23
Dec. 1733 ; chancellor of the comte d'Artois,

afterward Charles X., 1780-91 ;
founded, by

will, annual prizes for virtue, and literary and
scientific works, to be awarded by the Academies
of the Institute, 1780-87; d. 29 December,
1820.

Moor, Antonio van, (Antonio Moro), Dutch
portrait painter; 6. 1525 ; d. 1581.

Moor, Karel van, Dutch painter ; h. 22 Feb.

1656; cZ. 16 Feb. 1738.

Moorcroft, William, veterinary surgeon
;

d. 27 Aug. 1821 ; "Travels in the Himalayan
provinces of Hindostan, 1819-25," published

1841.

Moore, Edward, poet and dramatist ; h. 22
Aug. 1712; published '* Fables for the Female
Sex," 1744; "The Gamester," 1753; edited

the "World," 1751, ct seq. ; d. 28 Feb. 1757.
Moore, Francis, traveller; 6. about 1695;

pubUshed his " Travels in the Interior of

Africa," 1738 ;
"Voyage to Georgia," 1744;

d. 1752.

Moore, John, bishop of Ely ; h. 1662
;
bishop

of Norwich, 1691 ; of Ely, 1707 ; f^. 13 July,

1714.

Moore, John, M.D., Scotch novelist ; b. 1730

;

settled in London, 1 7 78; published " View of

Society and Manners in France, SNvitzerland,

and Germany," 1778 ;

'* Zeluco," 1789 ;

" Mordaunt," 1799; d. 20 Feb. 1802,

Moore, Sir John, son of preceding, Scotch
general; b. 1761 ; served in the West Indies,

1796-97; in Ireland, 1798; in Egypt, 1801 ; in

Sweden, May, 1808; in Spain, Oct. 1808;
killed at battle of Corunna, 16 Jan. 1809.

Moore, Sir Jonas, mathematician ; b. 8 Feb,

161 7 ;
pubUshed "Arithmetic," 1670 ; "Modem

Fortifications," 1673; promoted the erection of

Greenwich observatory, 1675; rf. 27 Aug. 1679.

Moore, Thomas, Irish poet ; b. 28 May, 1779

;

married Bessy Dyke, 181 1; d. 26 February,
1852.

Studied for the bar ; published " Odes of Ana-
creon," 1800 ;

" Poetical Works of Thomas
Little," i8cr ;

" Intercepted Letters, or the Two-
penny Post Bag," 1812 ;

" Irish Melodies," 181 3-

14; " Sacred Songs," &c., 1816 ;
" Lalla Rookh,"

1817 ;
" Fudge Family in Paris," 1818 ; "Loves

of the Angels," 1823: "Memoirs of Captain
Rock," 1824; "Life of Sheridan," 1825; "The
Epicurean," 1827 ;

" Life of Byron," 1830 ;
" His-

tory of Ireland " 1839-45
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Moore, Thomas, botanist; h. 29 May, 1821;
edited " Ferns of Great Britain, Nature-
printed," 1856; " Treasury of Botany," 1866.

MoRABiN, Jacques, French scholar; h. 5
March, 1687; published " Histoire de I'Exil

de Cic^ron," 1725; "Histoire de Cicdron,"

1745 ; d. 9 Sept. 1762.

Morales, Luis de, called " el Divino," Spanish
painter; 6. about 1509; d. 1 586.

Morales, Ambrosio de, Spanish historian

;

h. 15 13; published " Coronica general de
Espana," 1574-77; d. 1 59 1.

MoRAND, Pierre de, French dramatist ; h. 3
Feb. 1 701 ; his "Esprit de Divorce " performed,

1738; d. 3 Aug. 1757.
MoRAND, French surgeons :

Sauveur Francois, h. 2 April, 1697 ; published
" Opuscules en Chirurgie," 1772 . d. 21 July, 1773
Jean Francois Clement, son ; b. zg April, 1726 ;

published " Du Charbon de terre et ses mines,"
1769 d. 13 Aug. 1784

MoRAND, Jean Antoine, French architect

;

J), about 1727; d. by guillotine, 27 Jan. 1794.
MoRANDE, Charles Thevenot, or Theveneau

de, French scandalous pamphleteer; b. 1 748;
published " Philosophe Cynique," and " Me-
langes Confus," 1771 ;

" Le Gazetier cuirass^,"

1772; attacked Madame du Barry in " M^-
moires secrets d'un Femme Publique ;" bribed

by Louis XV. to suppress the work, 1774;
d. about 1803.

MoRANDi Manzolini, Anna, Italian anatomist

and modeller; b. 1716; d. 1774.
MORANT, Rev. Philip, antiquary ; b. 6 Oct.

1 700 ;
published '

' History and Antiquities of

Colchester," 1748; "History of Essex," 1768 ;

"Account of the Spanish Invasion, 1588,"

1739 ; d. 25 Nov. 1770.

MoRATA, Olympia Fulvia, Italian scholar and
poet; b. 1526; daughter of a professor at Fer-

rara ; at his death taught to maintain his

family, 1 548 ; married Andreas Grunthler, a
(xerman physician, about 1550; suffered much
by the siege of Schweinfurt; her "Orationes,

Dialogi, Epistolae, et Carmina," published, 1558;
d. 26 Oct. 1555.
MoRATiN, Spanish poets :

Nicolas Fernandez de, dramatist ; b. 1737

;

published "La Pelimetra," 1762; "Poeta," 1764;
"Diana," 1763 d. 1780
Leandro Fernandez de, son ; b. 10 March,
1760 ; wrote "ElViejo y la Nina;" published '* El
Baron," 1803 ;

" Escuela de los Maridos," played
17 March, 1812; his " Origines del Teatro
Espanol," published 1838 . . d. 21 June, 1828

MoRCELLi, Stefano Antonio, Italian Jesuit,

archaeologist; 6. 17 Jan. 1737 ;
published " De

Stilo Inscriptionum Latinarum," 1 780; " In-

scriptiones," 1 783; d. I Jan. 1 82 1.

MoRDAUNT, Charles, earl of Peterborough,
general; b. 1658; prominent in the revolution

of 1688-89; joined the Tory opposition, Jan.

1690; succeeded as earl, June, 1697; comman-
der of the British army in the war of succes-

sion
;
gained many victories, J\ine, 1 705—Feb.

1 706 ;
compelled the French to raise the siege

of Barcelona, May, 1 706 ;
recalled, 1 707 ; em-

ployed as ambassador, 1710-13 ; d. 25 Oct.

1735-
More, Alexandre, French protestant ; b. 25

Sept. 1 61 6; professor at Geneva, Amsterdam,
&c.

;
published " Calvinus," 1648; "Causa

Dei," 1653; "Poemata," 1669; d. 28 Sept.

1670.

More, Hannah, moral novelist and essayist

;

b. 1745; published "Sacred Dramas," 1782;
"Shepherd of Salisbury Plain," 1791 ; "Stric-

tures on Female Education," 1799; " Ccelebs

in Search of a Wife," 1809 ; "Practical Piety,"

181 1 ; d. 7 Sept. 1833.
More, Henry, D.D., philosopher; 5. 12 Oct.

1614 ;
published "Divine Dialogues," 1668;

" Psycho-zoia : or the Life of the Soul," 1640;
d. I Sept. 1687.

More, Sir Thomas, statesman; b. 1480 ; be-

headed, 6 July, 1535.
Sent to Oxford by archbishop Morton . . 1497
Made friendship of Erasmus . , . about 1499
M.P.

;
employed by Henry VIII. . . 150^, et seq.

Wrote his "Utopia" 1518
Speaker of the commons 1523
Succeeded Wolsey as lord chancellor . 17 Oct. 1529
Eesigned 16 May, 1532
Published his "Apologie" .... 1533
Imprisoned for refusing the oath of supremacy ;

attainted, 1534 ; executed . . .6 July, 1535
His Latin works published .... 1566

Moreau, H^g^sippe, French poet and printer

;

b. 9 April, 1 8 10; led a starving vagabond life
;

wrote "Un Souvenir ^ I'Hopital ;" " L'Oiseau

que j'attends;" " Le Gui de Chene;" d. 10

Dec. 1838.

Moreau, Jacob Nicolas, French publicist and
satirist; b. 20 Dec. 1 71 7; keeper of charters

and historical monuments to Louis XVI.
;

published "Les Devoirs d'un Prince," 17755
" Principes de Morale, de Politique," &c., 1777-

89 ; d. 29 June, 1 804.

Moreau, Jean Baptiste, French musical com'

poser; b. 1 656; wrote music for Racine's tra-

gedies; d. 24 Aug. 1733.
Moreau, Jean Michel, French designer and

engraver; b. 1741; illustrated Voltaire, 1785-89;

Moliere, 1773 ;
Rousseau, 1777, &c. ; d. 30

Sept. 1 8 14.

Moreau, Jean Victor, French general ; 6. 1

1

Aug. 1763; d. of wounds, 2 Sept. 181 3.

As commander of the army of the Rhine,
crossed 24 June, 1796
Defeated the archduke Charles at Neresheim, 10

Aug. ; able retreat Oct. 1796
Victorious at Engen, 3 May ; at Biberach, 9 May ;

at Hohenlinden, 3 Dec. ; took Salzburg, 15 Dec. 1800

Accused of conspiracy against Bonaparte ; sen-

tenced to exile, Feb. ; went to America July, 1804

Returned to Europe ;
joined the allied sovereigns

at Dresden, Aug. ; mortally wounded, 27 Aug. ;

d. 2 Sept. 1813

Moreau, Rend, French physician; b. 1587 ;

published "Anti-Calotta," 1614; "De Missions

Sanguinis," 1622; d. 17 Oct. 1656.
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MoREAU DE LA Sarthe, Jacques Louis, French
physician; h. 28 Jan. 1771 ;

published " His-

toire Naturelle de la Femme," 1803 ; fZ. 13
June, 1826,

Moreau de Saint Mery, M^d^ric Louis Elie,

French administrator ; 6. 13 Jan. 1 750; with
De Rozier, founded the Mus^e de Paris about

1785; published "Lois et Constitutions des

Colonies rran9aises de TAmdrique, 15501785,"
1784-90; d. 28 Jan. 1819.

Moreelze, Paul, Dutch painter; 6. 1571 ; d.

1638.

Morel, French printers

:

GuiLLAUME ; h. 1505 ; printed " Commentarius
Verborum Latinorum," 1558, <fec. d. 19 Feb. 1564

Jean, brother ; h. 1538 ; as a protestant con-
demned to death . . found dead, 20 Feb. 1559
Frederic, the elder; h. 1523; made royal prin-
ter, 2 Nov. 1581 . . . . d. 17 July, 1583
Frederic, son ; Greek scholar ; b. 1558; d. 27 June, 1630
Claude, brother ; h. 1574 . . d. 16 Nov. 1626

Morel, Jean, French poet ; h. 3 May, 1539 ;

published " Calotta," 1622 ;
" Hymni Sacri,"

1623 ; d. 22 July, 1633.
Morell, Andrd, Swiss numismatist ; h. 9

June, 1646; wrote "Thesaurus Morellianus,"

published 1734-52; d. 26 April, 1703.

Morell, Thomas, Greek scholar ; 6. 1 8 March,

1703; edited "Chaucer's Canterbury Tales,"

1737 ;
published " Thesaurus Graecae Poeseos,"

1762 ; wrote words for Handel's oratorios ; d.

19 Feb. 1784.

Morellet, Andr^, French abbd, political

economist ; termed " abb^ Mords-les " by Vol-

taire ; friend of Franklin ; h. 7 March, 1727 ;

published " Le Cri des Families," and "La
Cause des Pferes," 1795 5 d. 12 January,

1819.

Morelli, Cosimo, Italian architect ; h. 1 732

;

erected the cathedral and theatre at Imola ; d.

1812.

Morelli, Giacomo, Italian bibliographer and
scholar; h. 14 April, 1745; made keeper of

the library of St, Mark, Venice, 1 778; d. 5
May, 1 8 19.

MoRELOS, Jos^ Maria, Spanish priest and
general ; h. 1 780 ; a chief liberator of Mexico,
l8li ; taken prisoner, 5 Nov. 1815 ;

given up
to the inquisition ; tried

;
shot, 22 December,

1815.

MoRERi, Louis, French scholar ; 6. 25 March,

1643; published " Dictionnaire Historique,"

1674; d. 10 July, 1780.

Mores, Edward, antiquary ; h. 1 730 ;
published

"Dissertation upon English Typographical
Founders," 1778 ; d. 28 Nov. 1778.

Moreto, Agustin, Spanish comic dramatist

;

h. about 1600; wrote " El Valiente Justiciero,"
" Trampa adelante ;

" d. 28 Oct. 1669.

MoRETON, see Morton.

MoRFiT, Campbell, American chemist ; J. 19
Nov. 1 82 1, published with Booth, "Encyclo-
pedia of Chemistry," 1 852.

MORGAGNI, Giovanni Battista, Italian physi-

cian and anatomist ; 6. 25 Feb. 1 682
;
pub-

Hshed " Adversaria Anatomica," 1706-19 ;

d. 5 Dec. 1771.

Morgan, Rev. George Cadogan, physicist

;

h. 1754; published " Lectures on Electricity,"

1794 ; rf. 17 Nov. 1798.

Morgan, Sir Henry John, buccaneer ; h. about

1637 ;
long ravaged the Spanish colonies

;

took and plundered Puerto-Bello, 1668 ; after

a life of rapine, knighted by Charles II., and
made a marine commissary ; d. 1690.

Morgan, Sydney, lady, Irish novelist ; h.

(Owenson) 1783; d. 13 April, 1859.
Married Sir Charles Morgan . . . .1811
Published "The Wild Irish Girl," 1806: "Flo-
rence Macarthy," 1811 ; "Life and Times of

Salvator Rosa," 1824 ;
" Woman and her

Master," 1840; "Passages from my Autobio-
graphy," 1859.

Morgan, Sylvanus, antiquary
;

published

"The Art of Dialling," 1652; "The Sphere
of Gentry," 1661 ; d. 1693.

Morgan, Thomas, philosopher
;

published
" Vindication of the Morality of the Moral
Philosopher," 1707; d. 1741.

Morgan, WilHam, bishop of St. Asaph

;

bishop of Llandaff, 1594 ; of St. Asaph, 1601
;

published translation of the Bible in Welsh,

1588 ; d. 10 Sept. 1604.

Morgan, William, actuary; published "Doc-
trine of Annuities," 1779; d. 8 May 1833.

Morgan, see De Morgan.
Morghen, Raffaelle, Italian line-engraver

;

h. 19 June, 1758 ; d. 8 April, 1S33.

MoRHOF, Daniel Georg, German scholar and
poet ; h. 6 Feb. 1 639 ;

" Opera Poetica"
published, 1694, &c. ; d. 30 July, 1691.

MoRiER, James, traveller and novelist ; h.

1 780 ;
secretary of the embassy in Persia

;
pub-

lished "Journey through Persia in 1808-9,"

1812 ; "Adventures of Hajji Baba of Ispa-

han," 1824-28 ; "Zohrab the Hostage," 1832 ;

d. 30 March, 1849.

MoRiLLO, Pablo, marquis de Fuentes, Spanish
general; h. 1777; commanded the Spanish
army against the insurgents in South America
bravely and cruelly ; wounded ; recalled at his

own request, and ennobled by Ferdinand VII.,

1818 ; deserted the king for the constitution-

ahsts, and betrayed them, 1 82 1-23 ; exiled by
the king; d. 27 July, 1838,

MORIN, Jean, French physicist ; h. 1 705 ;
pub-

lished " M^canisme Universel," 1735; d. 28
March, 1764.
MoRiN, Jean Baptiste, French physician and

mathematician; 6. 23 Feb. 1 583; published

"Nova Mundi sublunaris Anatomia," 1619 ;

"Astrologia Gallica," 1661 ; d. 6 Nov. 1656.

MoRiN, Jean, French oratorian priest ; 6.

1 591; accompanied queen Henrietta to Eng-
land, 1625 ;

published " Histoire de la D^li-

vrance de I'Eglise Chrdtienne par Constantin,"
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1630 ;
employed at Rome, by Urban VIII., in

endeavouring to reconcile the Greek and Latin
churches, 1640 ; d. 28 Feb. 1659.

MoRiN DE St Victok, Louis, French physi-

cian ; 6. II July, 1635 ; d. I March, 1 71 5.

MoRiN, Pierre, French scholar ; h. Dec. 1531 ;

employed by the popes in editing editions of

the " Septuagint," 1587; the "Vulgate,"

1590; the "Decretales," 1591 ; d. 1608.

MoRiN, Simon, French visionary
;
published

"Pens^es de Morin dedi(^es au Poy," 1647 ;

" Temoignage du Second Avfenement du Fils

de rHomtne," 1661 ; burnt as a heretic, 14
March, 1663.

MoRisoN, see Moryson.
MoRisoN, Robert, M.D., Scotch botanist ; 6.

1 620 ; served in army of Charles I. ; went to

France ; came to England with Charles II.
;

made keeper of the medical garden at Oxford,

1669 ;
published " Hortus Regius Blesensis,"

1669 ; d. 10 Nov. 1683.

MoRisoT, Claude Barth^lemy, French scholar;

&. 12 April, 1592 ;
published "Henricus Mag-

nus," 1624; "Alitophili Veritatis Lacrymse,"

(attack on the Jesuits), 1624 ; d. 22 Oct.

1661.

MoRiTZ, Carl Philipp, German scholar and
dramatist; h. 15 Sept. 1757; published,

in German, "Blunt, or the Guest," 1781

;

"Travels of a German in England," 1783;
d. 26 June, 1793.
MoRLACCHi, Francesco, Italian musical com-

poser ; 6. 14 June, 1784 ; wrote oratorios "Gli
Angeli al Sepolcro," 1802, &c. ; "II Ritratto,"

and "II Poeta in Campagna," operas, masses,

&c. ; d. 29 Oct. 1 841.

MoRLAND, George, painter ; 6. 26 Jan. 1 763 ;

d. 29 Oct. 1804.

MoRLAND, Sir Samuel, engineer; h. about

1 625 ;
employed diplomatically by Cromwell in

Savoy ; made baronet and " master of the me-
chanics " by Charles II., 1660; invented the

speaking trumpet, and seems to have known
steam-power; published "Description of the

Tuba Stentorophonica, or Speaking Trumpet,"
1671 ; "The Doctrine of Interest," 1679; d.

30 Dec. 1695.

MoRLEY, George, bishop of Winchester, con-

troversialist ; 6. 1597 ;
bishop of Worcester,

1660 ; of Winchester, 1662 ; d. 29 October,

1684.

MoRLET, Henry, biographer and critic
;

h. 1822; published "Life of Palissy the Potter,"

1852; "Life of Jerome Cardan," 1854; "Life
of Cornelius Agrippa," 1856 ; "Memoirs of

Bartholomew Fair," 1858,

MoRLEY, Thomas, musical composer ; 6. 1604;
published "Canzonets," 1590-93; "Madrigals,"

1594-1600; d. about 1604.

MornAC, Antoine, French jurist ; &. 1554 ;

published "Feriae Forenses et Elogia Togatorum
Gallise," 1619; d. 1619.

MoRNAY, Philippe de, sieur du Plessis, French
protestant statesman and writer; h. 5 Nov,
1 549 ;

escaped the massacre, and fled to Eng-
land, Aug. 1572; joined the king of Navarre,
and became his counsellor and chief foreign

agent, 1576, et seq ; reconciled his master and
Henry III., 1589; instrumental in obtaining
the edict of Nantes, 13 April, 1598; disgraced

and dismissed by Henry IV. for his protestant

zeal, 1600; d II Nov. 1623.

MORNINGTON, Garrett Wellesley, earl of,

(father of the great duke of Wellington, and
the marquess Wellesley), Irish musician and
glee composer; b. 19 July, 1735; author of
" Here in cool Grot," " 0 Bird of Eve," «&c.

;

d. 22 May, 1781.

MoRNY, Charles Auguste Louis Joseph, duo
de, French statesman; b. 23 Oct. 181 1; d. 10
March, 1865.
Educated by the comtesse de Flaliaut ; entered
the army, and served in Africa , . 1830, et seq.

Entered the legislative chamber . . . 1842
Published " Keflexions sur la Politique Actuelle,"

Jan. 1840
Minister of the interior .... 2 Dec. 1851
Resigned, opposing the confiscation of the Orleans
property Jan. 185a
President of the legislative body . . 12 Nov. 1854
Ambassador at the coronation of the czar, Alex-
ander II 7 Sept. 1856

MoRO, Antonio, see Moor.
Moroni, Giovanni Battista, Italian painter

;

b. 1510; d. 1578.

MoROSiNi, Francesco, called "II Pelopo-

nesiaco," doge of Venice; b. 161 8; victorious

over the Turks in the Morea, 1651; defeated

before Candiain a struggle, 25 Aug.—15 Sept.

1660; compelled to surrender Candia, 27 Sept.

1669; acquitted of misconduct, 1 670; elected

doge, 1688; defeated the Turks several times,

1693 ; d. 6 Jan. 1694.

Morpeth, see Carlisle.

MoRRES, Harvey Redmond, viscount Mount-
morres, Irish politician

;
published " History

of the Irish Parliament, 1634-66," 1792;
d. 1797-
Morris, Charles, captain, bacchanalian song

writer; b. 1 739; d. ii July, 1832.

Morris, Rev. Francis Orpen, naturalist

;

b. 25 March, 1 8 10; published "History of

British Birds," 1851-57; " British Butterflies,"

1853; " British Moths," 1859.

Morris, Welsh antiquaries and poets, brothers :

Lewis; b. 1702; d. 1765; Richard; d.

1779.
Morris, Robert, able financier of the Ameri-

can revolution ; b. 1 734 ; established a bank by
subscription, 1780 ; declined being financial

minister, 1786; d. May, 1806.

Morris, WilKam, poet
;
published " Defence

of Guenevere," 1858 ;
" Life and Death of

Jason," 1867; " The Earthly Paradise," 1868.

Morrison, Sir Richard, Irish architect
;

6. 1767 ; d. 31 Oct. 1849.
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Morrison, Robert, D.D., orientalist ; b. 5
Jan. 1782; went as missionary to China, 1807;
promoted the founding the Anglo-Chinese
College at Malacca; published "Horae Sinicse,"

1812 ;
" Grammar of the Chinese Language,"

1 81 5; Chinese Version of the Bible, i8io-i8
" Chinese Dictionary," 1815-23 ; d. I Aug.

Morse, Jedidiah, American geographer

;

b. 1 761 ;
published "American Gazetteer,"

1789; " American Atlas," 1775; d. 9 June,

1826.

Morse, Samuel Finley Breese, son, American
painter; b, 27 April, 1 791 ; came to London,
181 1 ; exhibited "Dying Hercules," 1813 ;

produced a model of his recording electric tele-

graph, 1835 ;
patented his invention, 1837 ;

visited London and tried his system, 2 Oct.

1856.
MoRTiER, Edouard Adolphe Casimir Joseph,

due de Tr^vise, marshal of France ; b. 13 Feb.

1768 ;
occupied the electorate of Hanover, and

captured the army, June, 1803 ; defeated the

Spaniards at Ocana, 19 Nov. 1 809 ; defeated

by the allies at Montmartre, near Paris, 30
March, 1 8 14; minister of war under Louis
Philippe, Nov. 1834—March, 1835 ; killed by
the infernal machine of Fieschi, 28 July, 1835.

Mortimer, earls of March :

1. Roger b. 1287
Became favourite of Isabella, queen of Edward
II 1323

Assisted her in the overthrow of th» Spensers,
favourites of Edward II. . . Sept.—Oct. 1326

"With the queen, ruled England . . . 1326-30
Created earl of March .... Nov. 1328
Seized by Edward III, at Nottingham 19 Oct. 1330
Hanged at Tyburn .... 29 Nov. 1330

2. Roger, grandson ... b. about 1327
Restored to his honours, 1354 . . . </. 1360

3. Edmund, son .... b. about 1352
JMarried Philippa, daughter of Lionel, duke of

Clarence, son of Edward III. . . . 1381

4. Roger b. about. 1377
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland, 1395 ; killed there 1398

5. Edmund ; b. about 1392 . . . . d. 1424
6. Anne, his sister ; married Richard, earl of
Cambridge, ancestor of the house of York.

Mortimer, John Hamilton, painter ; b. 1741;
painted king John granting " Magna Charta,"
"Battle of Agincourt," &c. ; d. 4 Feb. 1779.
Mortimer, Thomas, scholar; b. 1730; pub-

lished "The British Plutarch," 1762; "Dic-
tionary of Commerce," 1809; d. Dec. 1809.

Morton, see Douglas.

Morton, or Moreton, John, cardinal and
diplomatist; b. 14 10; employed by Edward
IV,, 1473; made bishop of Ely, 1478; arrested

by Richard, 1483; joined in a plot against

him; fled at the fall of Buckingham, Sept.

1483 ; made archbishop of Canterbvu-y by
Henry VIL, i486; lord-chancellor, 1487;
cardinal, 1493 ; d. 1$ Sept. 1 500.

Morton, Richard, M.D., opponent of Syden-
ham ; b. about 1635 ;

published "Phthisiologia,"

1689; " Pyretologia," 1692; d. 30 Aug. 1698.

Morton, Samuel George, American naturalist

and ethnologist; b. 26 Jan. 1799; published
''Crania Americana," 1 839; "Crania JEgypt-
tiaca," 1844; d. 15 May, 1851.

Morton, Thomas, bishop of Durham; b. 20
March, 1564; published "Exact Discovery of

Romish Doctrine in the Case of Conspiracy
and Rebellion," 1605; bishop of Chester, 161 5;
of Coventry, 1618; of Durham, 1632; d. 22
Sept. 1659.

Morton, Thomas, dramatist; 6. 1764; pro-

duced "Cure for the Heartache," 1797;
"Speed the Plough," 1 798; "School of Re-
form," 1805 ; d. 28 March, 1838.

MoRVEAU, see Guyton de Morvcau.
MoRYSON, Fynes, traveUer ; b. 1 566 ; d. about
1614; his "Itinerary" published 1617,

MoscHELES, Ignatius, German musical com-
poser and pianist ; b. 30 May, 1 794 ; settled in

London, 182 1,

MoscHEROSCH, Johann Michael, German
satirist; 6, 5 March, 1600; published in Ger-
man "Wonderful and True History of Phi-
lander von Sittenwald," 1644-50 ; d. 4 AprU,
1669,

MoscHUS, Syracusan idyllic poet
; fl. about

B.C. 250.

MosELEY, Benjamin, M.D. ; b. about 1739;
strongly opposed vaccination, 1 798; published

"Treatise on Coffee," 1 785; "Treatise on
Hydrophobia," 1800; d. 15 June, 1819.

MosELEY, Rev. Henry, mathematician and
physicist; b. 1801

;
published "Mechanical

Principles of Engineering," 1855.
MosER, Justus, German statesman ; 6. 14

Dec. 1 720 ;
pubbshed in German, " History of

Osnaburg," 1768; "Miscellanies,'" 1797-98;
d. 8 Jan. 1 794.
MosER, George Michael, R.A., Swi.ss enamel

painter and goldsmith ; b. 1 705; d. 1783.
MosER, Mary, R.A., daughter, flower painter

;

b. 1744; d. 1819.

MosER, German publicists

:

JoHAXN Jacob, 6. 18 Jan. 1701 ; published
" Bibliotheca Juris Publici," 1729-34 ; d. 30 Sept. 1785
Friedricu Carl, son; b. 18 Dec. 1723; pub-
lished in German " Diplomatic and Historical
Recreations," 1753-64 d. 1798

MosES, lawgiver of Israel ; b. B.C. 1571 ;

led the Israelites out of Egypt, 1491 ; d,

1451-

Moses Choronensis, bishop of Armenia ;/. 5th
century; wrote " Historia Armeniaca," printed

1695.

Mosheim, Johann Lorenz von, German his-

torian and theologian; b. 9 Oct, 1 694; pub-
lished " Polemische Theologie," 1763-64; "In-
stitutiones Historiae Ecclesiasticie," 1726; d. 9
Sept. 1755.
Moss, Robert, dean of Ely; b. 1666; pub-

lished "The Report vindicated from Misre-
ports" (a defence of convocation), 1717 ; d. 26
March, 1729.



MOS 396 MOU

MossoM, Robert, bishop of Derry, 1666
;
pub-

lished " Zion's Prospect," 1653; "Preacher's
Tripartite," 1657; d. 21 Dec, 1679.

Mossop, Henry, tragedian ; h. 1 729 ; d. Nov.

1773-
MosTAEKT, Jan, Dutch painter; h. 1499;

d. ISSS-
MoTHERBY, George, M.D. ; h. 1 73 1 ;

pub-

lished "New Medical Dictionary," 1785;
(L 1793.
Motherwell, "William, Scotch journalist and

poet; 6. 1798; published " Minstrelsy, Ancient
and Modern," 1827; d. i Nov. 1835.
Motley, John Lothrop, American historian

;

b. 15 April, 1 8 14; published "Rise of the

Dutch Republic," 1856; "History of the

United Netherlands," 186067; United States

minister at Vienna, 1861-67 ; at London, May,
1869.

MoTTE, see La Motte.

MoTTEUX, Pierre Antoine, French dramatist

;

6. 19 Feb. 1660; wrote "On Tea, a Poem,"
published, 1722; d. 19 Feb. 1718.

MoTTEViLLE, Frangoise Bertaut de, French
lady, attendant on Anne of Austria, queen of

Louis XIIL; h. about 1621 ; wrote "M^-
moires," 1615-66; published, 1723; d. 29 Dec.
1689.

MoTTLEY, John, historian and dramatist

;

6. 1692; published "Life of the first Czar
Peter," 1739; "Life of the Empress Cathe-
rine of Russia," 1744 ; d. 30 October,

1750-

MoucHERON, Dutch painters

:

Frederik, h. 1633 ; d. 1686.

Isaac, son, h. 1670; d. 20 July, 1744.

MoucHY, Louis Philippe, French sculptor

;

6. 1734; d. 1801.

MoucHY, Philippe de Noailles, due de, mar-
shal of France ; b. 7 Dec. 1715 ; served in Ger-
many, Flanders, &c., 1 733-59 ; defended the
Tuileries, 20 June, 1 792 ;

imprisoned for shel-

tering priests
;
guillotined with his wife (named

"Madame I'Etiquette" by Marie Antoinette),

27 June, 1794.
MouFET, or MuFFETT, Thomas, naturalist and

chemist ; h. about 1550; published "Nosoman-
tica Hippocratica," 1588 ;

" Insectorum Thea-
trum," printed 1634; d. about 1600.

MouHY, Charles de Fieux, chevalier de,

French novelist; h. 9 May, 1701; pensioned
and employed by Voltaire as factotum, 1736,
et seq.; d. 29 Feb. 1 784.

MouLE, Thomas, antiquary; h. 14 Jan. 1784;
published " Bibliotheca Heraldica Magn® Bri-

tanniae," 1822; "Heraldry of Fish," 1842;
d. 14 June, 1 85 1.

Moulin, Antoine du, French poet ; 6. about

1520; published "La D^ploration de V^nus
sur le bel Adonis," 155 1 ;

"Panegyric des Da-
moyselles de Paris," 1545.

Moulin, Du, French protestant theologians in

England

:

Pierre 5. 18 Oct. 1568
Compiled a " Confession," to unite protestants, 1615
Came to England by invitation ; published "De
Notis Vera; Ecclesiae," 1622; "Nouveaute du
Papisme," 1627 . . . . d. at Sedan, 1658

Pierre, D.D., son b. 1600
Tutor to Eichard Boyle

; published " Defense de
la Religion Reformee et de la Monarchic et
Eglise Anglicane," 1650 ;

" Clamor Sanguinis
Kegii ad Ccelura," 1652 . . d. 20 Oct. 1684

Louis, M.D b. 1606
Opposed the English Church ; published " Ana-
tomia Missse," 1637; "Of the Eight of
Churches, and of the Magistrate's Power over
them," 1658 . . . , . d. 20 Oct. 1683

MouLiNS, see Des Moulins.

MouNiER, Jean Joseph; h. 12 Nov. 1758;
d. 26 Jan. 1806.

Active member of the states-general ; urged the
assembly to resist dissolution at the meeting in
the Tennis Court ("Jeu du Paume,") 20 June, 1789
Published "Eecherches sur les Causes qui ont
empeche les Frangois de devenir libres" . . 1792

Chief of an educational establishment at Weimar, 1797
Made a prefect by Bonaparte .... 1802
Member of the council of state .... 1804

MouNSLOW, see Littleton.

MountAGU, see Montagu.

MouNTFORT, William, actor and dramatist
;

h. 1659; wrote " Injured Lovers," 1688; assas-

sinated by captain Hill for lord Mohun, 1692.

MoURAViEFF, Nicolas, Russian general ; h.

1793 j
captured Kars, defended by Kmety and

Sir W. F. Williams, 28 Nov. 1855; d. ii

Sept. 1856.

MouRAD, Bey, see Murad.
MouRADJA d'Ohsson, see Ohsson.

MouRET, Jean Joseph, French composer of

ballets ; b. 1682 ; d. 22 Dec. 1738.

MouRGUES or Morgues, Matthieu de, seigneur

de St. Germain, French theologian ; b. 1582 ;

published for Richelieu, "Les V^ritds Chr^-

tiennes," (termed " Manifesto d' Angers,")

1620; and "Avis d'un Th^ologien sans passion,"

1626 ; d. 29 Dec. 1670.

MouRGUES, Michel, French Jesuit, mathema-
tician, and philosopher, b. about 1642 ;

pub-

lished "Recueil d'Apophthfegmes," 1694 ;

"Plan Thdologique du Pythagorisme, " &c.,

1712 : d. 1713.

MouSTiER, Lionel, marquis de, French diplo-

matist ; b. 181 7; minister at Berlin, 1853 ; at

Vienna, Nov. 1859; foreign minister at Paris,

I Sept. 1866; d. 5 Feb. 1869.

MouTON, Georges, comte de Lobau, French
marshal; 6. 21 Feb. 1770; entered the army
as volunteer, i Aug. 1792 ;

fought under
Joubert, Massena, Napoleon, &c., with distinc-

tion ; retained as prisoner at Leipsic, Oct. 1813 ;

released, 18 14; commanded at Waterloo
;
long

resisted Bulow ; taken prisoner, 18 June, 1815;
returned to France and employed, 1819 ; created

marshal by Louis Philippe, 27 June, 1833 ; d.

21 Nov. 1838.
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Mowbray, John Robert, judge ; b. (Cornish)

1815; took name of Mowbray, 1847 ;
judge-

advocate-general, March, 1858—June, 1859 ;

June, 1866—Dec. 1868.

MoxoN, Edward, publisher and poet ; 6. 10
Nov. 1801

;
published "Sonnets," 1830-35;

d. 3 June, 1858.
MoxoN, Joseph, hydrographer and mathema-

tician
; b. 1627; published "Book of Sea-

Plants for Europe," 1665 ;
" Mechanick

Dialling," 1668; d. 1700.
MoYLE, "Walter, political writer ; b. 1672 ;

published "An Argument showing that a
Standing Army is inconsistent with a free go-
vernment," 1697; d. 9 June, 1721.
MoTSER, David, Scottish politician ; 6. 1573 ;

wrote "Memoirs of the Affairs of Scotland,"

15 1 7-1603 ;
published, 1755 ; c/. 1630.

Mozart, Johann Chrysostom Wolfgang
Amadeus, German musical composer and
pianist; b. 27 Jan. 1756; d. 5 Dec. 1791.
Played the harpsichord before the emperor
Francis T. 1762
Played at the French and other courts . . 1763
Played in London April, 1764
Composed his first opera "Mitridate" . Oct. 1770
Musical tour in France, &c. . . . 1777-78
Married Constance Weber . , .4 Aug. 1783
Composed his "Requiem" .... 1791
Composed " Enlevement du Serail," 1782 ; " Nozze
di Figaro," 1786 ;

" Don Giovanni," 1787 ;
" Die

Zauberflote (magic flute), 1791 ;
" Clemenza di

Tito," 1701 : also masses, oratorios, accompani-
ments to Handel's Messiah, &c., concertos,
symphonies," &c.

MuDGE, Thomas, watchmaker ; b. Sept. 171 5;
improved chronometers ; worked for Ferdinand
VI. of Spain (who died 1759) ; set up as watch-
maker, 1750; published "Thoughts on the
Means of Improving Watches," 1765 ;

employed
to test Harrison's chronometers," 1774; d. 14
Nov. 1794.
MuDGE, William, engineer, nephew of Thomas,

general; b. 1762 ;
employed on the trigonome-

trical survey
;
published " An Account of the

Survey from its commencement in 1 784 to

the end of 1809," 1 799-181 1 ; d. 17 April,
1821.

MuDiE, Robert, Scottish naturalist and popu-
lar writer; b. 1 777; published "British
Birds," 1835; "The Seasons," "History of

Hampshire," 1840; d. May, 1842.
Muffling, Friedrich Ferdinand Carl, German

general and statesman ; b. 12 July, 1775 5 Pub-
lished (in German) " The Prussian and Russian
Campaign of 1813," 1813; "Memoirs," 1851

;

d. 185 1.

Muggleton, Lodowick, enthusiast; b. 1609;
with John Reeve founded the sect ISIuggleton-

ians, about 1651 ;
publislied " Interpretation of

Rev. xi.," 1662; "News from Heaven;"
d. 14 March, 1697.
Muis, Simdon Marotte de, French Hebraist

and commentator ; 6. 1 587 ; d. 1644 ; his works
published, 1650.

MULCASTEB, Richard, first master of Merchant
Taylors' school, 1561-96; published " Positions

"

(respecting education), 1581 ;
" Catechismus

Paulinus," 1 60 1 id. 15 April, 161 1.

Mulder, Gerardus Johannes, Dutch chemist

;

6. 27 Dec. 1802 ; translations of his " Chemistry
of Animal and Vegetable Physiology," pub-

lished 1849 ;
" Chemistry of Wine," 1857.

Mulgrave, see BuchinrjhamsMre.

MuLGRAVE, Constantine John Phipps, lord,

navigator ; b. 30 May, 1 744 ; sailed on a voy-

age of discovery to the north pole, 10 June,

1773; enclosed in ice, July; escaped and re-

turned, 25 Sept. 1773; published "Journal,"

1774; created baron, 16 June, 1790; d. 10

Oct. 1792.

Mulgrave, see Normanby.
MuLLER, Andreas, German orientalist

;

b. 1630 ; d. 26 Nov. 1694.

Muller, Carl Ottfried, German archaeologist

and philologist; b. 28 Aug. 1797 ;
published in

German, " History of the Greek Races,"

(Dorians, &c.), 1820-24; " Hi.story of Greek
Literature," 1840; d. i Aug. 1840.

Muller, Franz Hubert, German painter and
archffiologist ; 6. 1784; cl. 1835.

Muller, Friedrich Maximilian, German
orientalist ; 6. 6 Dec. 1823 ;

published transla-

tion of " Hitopadesa," 1844 ;
" History of

Sanscrit Literature," 1859; "Lectures on the
Science of Language," 1861-64.

Muller, Gerard Friedrich, German scholar

and traveller; 6. 18 Oct. 1705 ; settled in

Russia, 1725 ;
explored Siberia with Gmelin

and Delisle, 1 733 ;
published in German, " Col-

lections for Russian History," 1 732-64 ; d. 4
Oct. 1783.
Muller, Johannes, Dutch engraver

; fl. about

1589-25-

Muller, Johann, Regiomontanus, archbishop

of Ratisbon, German astronomer ; 6. 6 June,

1436; d. 6 July, 1476.
Muller, Johann, German physiologist ; b. 14

July, 1801
;

professor of anatomy at Berlin,

1832 ;
published " Handbuch der Physiologie

der Menschen," 1833 ; d. 28 April, 1858.

Muller, Johann Gotthard von, German en-

graver ; b. 14 May, 1747; d. 14 March,
1830.

Muller, Johann Heinrich, Grerman physicist

and astronomer; b. 15 Jan. 1671; published
"An Luna cingatur Atmosphasra," 1710 ;

"De Eclipsibus Solis," 17 16; d. 5 March,
1731.
Muller, Johann von, Swiss historian ; b. 3

Jan. 1 752 ;
published in German, " History of

the Swiss Confederation," 1786-95 ; d. 29 May,
1809.

Muller, Ludwig Christian, Prussian en-

gineer ; b. 1744 ;
published ** Tableau des

Guerres de Frt^deric le Grand," 1786-88 ; d. 12
June, 1S04.
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MuLLEE, Otto Friedrich, Danisli naturalist,

h. II March, 1 730; published " Zoologia
Danica," 1779-84; d. 26 Dec. 1784.

MuLLER, Peter Rasmus, Danish theologian
;

&. 22 May, 1776; published in Danish "Chris-

tian Apology," 1810 ;
" Researches on the

Sagas," 1823-30; d. 16 Sept. 1834.

MuLLER, Wilhelm, German lyric poet; h. 7
Oct. 1794; pubHshed in German "Rome and
Romans," 1820 ;

" Songs of the Greeks,"

1821-24; "Lyrical Walks," 1825; d. i Oct.

1827.

MiiLLER, William John, landscape painter
;

h. 1 81 2; published "Picturesque Sketches of

the Age of Francis I.," 1841 ; d. 8 Sept. 1845.

MuLOCK, Dinah Maria, novelist ; h. 1826
;

married George Lillie Craik, 1865 ;
published

"The Ogilvies," 1849; " John Halifax, Gentle-

man," 1857; " A Noble Life," 1866.

MuLREADY, William, R.A., Irish painter

;

h. 1786; exhibited "The Rattle," 1808;
" Punch," 1812 ;

" Wolf and the Lamb,"
1820; " Choosing the Wedding Gown," 1847;
d. 7 July, 1863.

MuMMius, Lucius Achaicus, Roman consul;

defeated the Achaean league at Leucopetra,

and captured and despoiled Corinth, B.C. 146.

MuNCER, see Munzer.
Munch, Peter Andreas, Norwesrian historian

;

h. about 181 1 ; edited "The Edda," 1847-48;
published " History of the Norwegian People,"

1854-58; c?. June, 1863.

MijNCHHAUSEN, Jerome Charles Friedrich

;

German officer ; h. 1 720; entered Russian ser-

vice and fought against the Tartars, 1737-39;
his boasting narrative of his exploits, inter-

mingled with fables, was published in English

by Raspe, 1786; d. lygj.

MuNCHHAUSEN, Gerlacli Adolph von, baron,

German statesman and diplomatist ; b. 14 Oct.

1688
;
prime minister of Hanover, 1765 ; d. 26

Nov. 1770.
MuNCKE, Georg Wilhelm, German physicist

;

5, 28 Nov. 1772 ;
published " System der Ato-

mistischen Phj'sik," 1809; fZ, 17 Oct. 1847.
MuNDAT, Anthony, dramatist

; 1553 ;
pub-

lished " Mirror of Mutabilitie," 1579 ;
" Down-

fal of Robert, earl of Huntingdon," 1601
;

d. 10 Aug. 1633.

MuNDEN, Joseph Shepherd, comedian ; 6. 1758;
d. 1832.

MuNDiNUS, or MoNDiNi, Italian physician
;

h. about 1250; wrote "Anatomia Humani
Corporis," printed 1478 ; d. 1326.

MtiNNiCH, P-urchard Christoph, count of,

Russian general and statesman; b. 20 May,
1683 ; d. 16 Oct. 1767.

Helped the elevation of the empress Anne, and
obtained great influence .... 1730
Completed the great canal of Ladoga ; inaugu-
rated 1732
Destroyed the Tartar fortress at Perekow . 1736
Captured Oczakow July, 1737

Defeated the Turks and allies, 28 Aug. ; crossed
the Pruth, and occupied Moldavia . . 1738
Deposed the regent Biren, and sent him to
Siberia Kov. T740
Himself supplanted, and sent to Siberia Feb. 1741
Recalled, and restored to his honours . . 1762

MuNOZ, Juan Baptist, Spanish historian ; b.

1 745 ;
published " Historia del Nuevo Mundo,"

vol. i., 1793 ; d. 1799.
MuNRO, Sir Thomas, bart., major-general,

governor of Madras; b. 1760 ;
governor, 1820

;

d. 6 July, 1827.

MuNSTER, Ernst Friedrich, count von, Hano-
verian statesman ; b. 1766; d. 20 May, 1839.
MuNSTER, George Fitzclarence, earl of, eldest

son of William IV. and Mrs Jordan ; b. 16
Jan. 1794; served in the Peninsula, 1808-13 ;

in India, 18 14; created earl, 12 May, 1831 j

d. by suicide, 20 March, 1842.
MijNSTER, Sebastian, German mathematician
and Hebraist; b. 1489; published "BibHa
Hebraica cum Latina Translatione," 1534;
"Organum Uranicum," 1536; d. 23 May,
1552.
MuNTER, Balthasar, German preacher and

poet; b. 24 March, 1735; published "Narrativeof
the Conversion and Death of Count Struensee,"

1773 ;
d- 5 Oct. 1793.

MuNTiNG, Dutch botanists:
Henrik, b. 1605; published "Hortus Botanicus
Groningiaj," 1646 d. 1658
Abraham, son ; b. 19 June, 1626 ; published, in
Dutch, " The True Culture of Plants," 1682

d. 31 Jan. 1683
Munzer, Thomas, founder of the Anabaptists

;

a Hussite preacher, 1520 ;
preached exaggerated

Christian liberty, opposing all civil govern-
ment, religious rites, &c., 1 521; headed an
insurrection, 1524 ; defeated by the united
princes of Saxony, Hesse, and Brunswick;
(captured and beheaded), 15 May, 1525.
MuRAD, see Amurath.
MuRAD Bey, powerful chief of the Mamelukes

in Egypt; b. about 1750; bravely opposed the
French ; defeated at the Pyramids, 2 1 July,

1 798 ; at Seydenan, 7 Oct. 1 798 ; burnt the
French fleet on the Nile, Feb. 1 799 ; neutral

at the battle of Heliopolis, 20 March, 1800;
submitted to Kleber, 29 March, 1800; d. 22
April, 1 80 1.

MuRALT, Johann von, Swiss physician ; h. 1645

;

published " Chirurgische Schriften," 1691-171 1

;

"Hippocrates Helveticus," 1692; d. 1733.
MuRAT, Henriette Julie de Castelnau, com-

tesse de, French novelist; b. 1 670; published
" Nouveaux Contes des F^es," 1698; " Me-
moires," 1697; " Les Lutins du Chateau de
Kernosy," 1710; d. 2^ Sept. 1716.

MuRAT, Joachim, king of Naples, French
marshal; b. 25 March, 1771 ;

shot, 13 Oct.

1815.

Educated for the church, but entered the army

;

lieutenant 30 May, 1791
Employed by Bonaparte in the revolution of
Vendemiaire 5 Oct. 1795
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Distinguished himself in Egypt and Italy 1798-1801

Married Caroline Bonaparte . . . 20 Jan. 1800

Governor of Paris 15 Jan. 1804

Victorious in Germany, Oct. ; helped to gain the

victory at Austerlitz .... 2 Dec. 1805

Created grand-duke of Berg and Cleves, 15 March, 1806

Contributed to the victorious campaign in Prussia,
Oct. 1806

Present at the interview of the emperors on the

Niemen 21 June, 1807

Entered Spain, 10 March ; took Madrid, 25

March ; quelled an insurrection there with much
slaughter 2 May, 1808

Proclaimed king of Naples . . .1 Aug. 1808

Accompanied Napoleon to Russia ; entered Mos-
cow ....... 14 Sept. 1812

Left in command of the remains of the French
army 5 l^ec. 18 12

Gave it up to prince Eugene to return to Naples,
8 Jan. 1813

Vacillated in his support of Napoleon in the Ger-
man campaign 1813

Made peace with Austria and England ; his king-

dom guaranteed Jan. 18 14
His recognition opposed by the Bourbons . 1814

Took up arms for Napoleon against Austria, 30
March ; at first successful ; defeated at Tolen-

tino, 3 May ; fled ; landed in France, (repulsed

by Napoleon) 25 May, 1815

Landed in a vain attempt to recover his throne,

28 Sept. ; tried ; shot . . . .13 Oct. 1815

MuRAT, Napoleon Achille, prince, son of

Joachim; b. 21 Jan. 1801 ; settled in Florida

about 1823 ; married Catherine Dudley, grand-

niece of Washington, 30 July, 1826; published

"Lettres d'un Citoyen des Etats Unis," 1830;

d. 15 April, 1847.

MuRAT, Napoleon Lucien Charles, prince,

Becond son of Joachim; b. 16 May, 1803;

married Caroline Georgina Fraser in America,

18 Aug. 1831 ; returned to France, 1848;

French minister at Turin, Oct. 1849; made
senator, 26 Jan. 1852 ;

recognised prince of the

imperial family, 26 Jan. 1853.

MuRATORi, Ludovico Antonio, Italian priest

and historian; 6. 21 Oct. 1 672; d. 21 Jan.

1750-
Made a keeper of the Ambrosian library at

Milan 1695
Published "Anecdota," 1697; "Anecdota
Grseca" 1709
" Eerum Italariim Scriptores " . . . 1723-38
" Antiquatates Italicae Medii JEvi "

. . 1733-42
" Novas Thesaurus Inscriptionum "

. .1739-42
" Annali d' Italia' 1744-49
" Liturgia Romana Vetus " . . . . 1748

MuRCHisoN, Sir Roderick Impey, bart., Scot-

tish geologist; b. 19 Feb. 1792.
Served in the peninsular war .... 1808-15

Devoted himself to science, and especially geo-

logy 1815, e« seq.

Explored Scotland with Adam Sedgwick . 1827

Published "The Silurian System," 1839; "Geo-
logy of Russia and the Ural Mountains," 1845

;

"Siluria" 1854
Knighted, 1846; baronet ... 22 Jan. 1866

Mure, Sir William, Scotch poet; b. 1594;
d. 1657.

Mure, Sir William, bart., Scottish scholar;

b. 1 799 ;
published " Critical Account of the

Language and Literature of Ancient Greece,"

185057; d. I April, 1S60.

MURETUS, Marc Antoine, French scholar;

b. 12 April, 1526; pubKshed "Juvenilia" about

1552; condemned to death as a heretic and
criminal; fled, 1554; protected by the Estes,

princes of Ferrara, 1560, et seq. ; d. 4 June, 1585.
MuRGER, Henry, French poet; b. Feb. 1822;

published "Via Dolorosa," 1843; " Scenes de
la Vie de Bohfeme," 1848; "Le Sabot Rouge,"

1859; d. 28 Jan. 1861.

MuRiLLO,BartolomdEsteban, Spanish painter;

baptized, l Jan. 161 8; his chef-d'oeuvre is the
" Immaculate Conception," purchased for the

Louvre at the sale of marshal Soult's collection

in 1852, for ;^24,6i2; d. 3 April, 1682.

MuRiLLO, see Bravo.

MuRiMUTH, see Adam de Merimuth.
MuRNER, Thomas, German satirist; 6. 24 Dec.

1475 ;
fiercely defended Romanism against

Luther, 1520-28; received in England by
Henry VIII., 1523; d. about 1536.
MuRrHY, Arthur, Irish scholar and dramatist

;

b. 27 Dec. 1727; wrote "The Way to Keep
Him;" "The Grecian Daughter," &c.

;
pub-

lished "Life of Garrick," 1801 ; d. 18 June,
1805.

Murphy, James, Irish antiquary ; 6, about

1 760 ;
pubUshed " Plans and Views of the

Church of Batalha," 1 792-95 ;
" Arabian An-

tiquities of Spain," 1813-15 ;
"History of the

Mahometan Empire in Spain," 1816 ; d. 181 6.

Murphy, Robert, precocious Irish mathema-
tician ; b. 1806; published "Elementary Prin-

ciples of the Theory of Electricity," 1833 ; d. 12
March, 1 843.
Murr, Christoph Gottlieb von, German his-

torian ; b. 6 Aug. 1 733 ;
published " Biblio-

thfeque Portative de Peinture, de Sculpture et

de Gravure," 1 770; edited " Journal fiir Kunst-
geschichte," 1775-1800; d. 8 April, 1811.

Murray, see Mamficld.
Murray, Alexander, D.D., Scotch philologist

;

^- 1 775 ;
published " History of European Lan-

guages," 1813 ; rf. 15 April, 1 813.

Murray, Daniel, R.C. archbishop of Dublin;
b. 18 April, 1 768 ;

archbishop of Hierapolis,

1809 ; of Dublin, 1823; d. 26 Feb. 1852.
Murray, Sir George, general and statesman

;

b. 1772; entered the army, 1789; served in

the French wars
;
governor of the Royal jMili-

tary College, 18 19; master-general of the ord-

nance, 1834-35, 1841 ; 28 July, 1846.

Murray, Hugh, Scotch geographer; b. about

1779; published "Historical Account of Dis-
coveries in Africa," 181 7; "Encyclopaedia of

Geography," 1 834; d. 4 March, 1846.

ISIuRRAY, James Stuart, earl of, the " Good
Regent;" illegitimate son of James V. of
Scotland and Lady Margaret Erskine

; 6. 1531 ;

adopted the reformed doctrines, and oppofsed
his sister Mary; banished by her, July, 1565 ;

made regent at her abdication, July, 1 567;
assassinated at Linlithgow, 23 Jan. 1570.
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MuREAT, Rev. James, Scotch theologian
;

h. 1702; published "Aletheia, a General Sys-

tem of Moral Truths and Natural Religion,"

1747; d. 1758.
Murray, John, publisher; b. 27 Nov. 1778;

established the " Quarterly Review," Feb.

1809; "Family Library," 1829 ; d. 27 June,

1843.
Murray, John, Scotch physician and chemist

;

published " System of Chemistry," 1806; d. 22
July, 1820.

Murray, Lindley, American quaker, lawyer,

and grammarian ; b. 1 745 ; settled in England,

1784 ;
published " Power of Religion on the

Mind," 1787 ;
"English Grammar," 1795, &c.

;

d. 16 Feb. 1826.

Murray, Matthew, machinist; b. 1763;
described a portable Steam-Engine, 1805 ;

d. 1826.

Murray, Sir Robert, Scottish statesman

;

d. 1673 ; his " Proposals for the Advance-
ment of Trade," published, 1676.

Murray, Thomas, Scotch portrait painter

;

b. about 1666; d. 1724.

Murray, William, Scotch actor; b. 1791 ;

d. 1852.

Musa-ben-Nasser, Arab general; b. about

640 ; invited into Spain by count Julian, (or

llyan); conquered it, 710-11 ; treated with
cruel ingratitude by the caliph, 716 ; d. 717.

Mus^us, Greek poet ; author of the poem on
Hero and Leander

; fl. about B.C. 500.

MusiEUS, Johann Carl August, German
novelist ; b, 1735 ;

published, in German,
" Popular Legends of the Germans ;

" d. 28 Oct.

1787.

MuscuLUS, Wolfgang, German reformer

;

b. 1497 ; d. 30 Aug. 1563.

Musgrave, Sir Richard, Irish historian

;

b. about 1758; published "Memoirs of the

Rebellions of Ireland," 1804; d. 7 April,

1818.

Musgrave, Samuel, philologist ; b. about

1730; edited " Exiripides," 1778; d. 3 July,

1782.

Musgrave, William, antiquary ; b. 1657 ;

published " Geta Britannicus," 1715 ;
"Belgium

Britannicum
;
or, an Account of South Britain,"

1719 ; d. 23 IDec. 1721.

MusHET, David, metallurgist; b. 1772 ; d. 13
June, 1847.

MusiTANO, Carlo, Italian physician; b. 13
Jan. 1635; published " Trutina Medica,"
(established the circulation of the blood), 1688;

d. 1 714.

Musius, see Muys.
MusPRATT, James Sheridan, M.D., Irish

chemist; 6. 8 March, 1821 ; re-edited " Platt-

ner on the Blowpipe," 1845 5
published "Chem-

istry, Theoretical, Practical, and Analytical,"

i860.

Muss, Carl, German painter ; d. 1824.

MussATO, Albertino, Italian historian and
poet ; b. 1261 ; wrote "Historise Augustas
de rebus gestis Henrici VII. ; " served the
Paduans ; but exiled, 1325 ; tZ. 31 May,
1329.

MusscHENBROEK, Pieter van, Dutch physicist

;

b. 14 March, 1692; published " Physicge Ex-
perimentales," 1729 ; "Introductio ad Philo-
sophia Naturalis," 1762 ; d. 19 September,
1761.

MussET, Louis Charles Alfred de, son of pre-

ceding, French poet; b. 11 Nov. 1 8 10; pub-
lished "Contes d'Espagne et d'ltalie," 1830;
"Confession d'un Enfant du Siecle," 1836 ;

"Podsies Completes," 1838 ; "Comedies et

Proverbes," 1840-51 ; d. I May, 1857.
Musset-Pathay, Victor Domitien de, French

writer; b. 6 June, 1 768; published "Histoire
de la Vie et des Ouvrages de J. J. Rousseau,"
1821 ; d 8 April, 1832.

Musso, Cornelio, Italian bishop and eccen-

tric preacher ; b. April, 1 5 1 1 ; d. 9 January,

1574.

MusTAPHA I.—IV., sultans of Turkey:
I. , son of Mahomet III. .... &. 1591
Succeeded his brother, Ahmed I. . 26 Nov. 161

7

Imbecile ; deposed . . . .26 Feb. 1618
Restored 19 May, 1622
Deposed, 20 Aug. 1625 ; strangled . . 1639

II. , son of Mahomet IV. . . . 6. 2 June, 1664
Succeeded Ahmed II 6 Feb. 1695
Victorious over the Russians and Venetians 1695
Defeated by prince Eugene at Zenta 11 Sept. 1697
Concluded the peace of Carlowitz . Jan. 1699
Lost his vizier Kupriuli . . . Sept. 1702
Compelled to abdicate, 22 Aug. . d. 31 Dec. 1703

III. , son of Ahmed III. . . . &. June, 1717
Succeeded Osman III 29 Oct. 1757
Disciplined his army, and made war with Russia, 1768
Defeated ; lost the Crimea .... 1771
Repulsed the Russians from Moldavia . 1773
Patronised literature and science . d. 21 Jan. 1774
IV. son of Abdul Ahmed ; b. 1779 ; succeeded
Selim III., 29 May, 1807; cruel and despotic;
deposed and strangled ... 15 Nov. 1808

MusuRUS, Constantine, Turkish diplomatist

;

b. 18 Feb. 1807 ; minister at Athens, 1840-48
;

at Vienna, 1848 ; at London, 1 85 1.

MusuRUS, Marcus, Greek scholar ; b. about

1470; taught Greek at Padua, 1503; edited

Aristophanes, 1498 ;
" Etymologicon Magnum

Grsecum," 1499; Plato, 1513 ; d. 1517.

MuTis, Joz*^ Celestino, Spanish botanist ; b. 6
April, 1732 ;

explored part of South America
;

wrote " Historia de les Arboles del Quina;"
d. 2 Sept. 1808.

MuY, Louis Nicolas Victor de Felix, comte
du, French marshal ; b. 1711 ; d. 10 Oct. 1775.
Muys, Comelis, Dutch poet ; 6. 1 1 June, 1 503 ;

wrote " Institutio Fcemin£E Christianae
;

" mur-
dered, 10 Dec. 1572.

Muys, Wyer Wilhem, Dutch physician ; b. 5
Jan. 1682; published " Elementa Physices,"

171 1 ; d. 19 April, 1 744.
Muziano, Girolamo, of Brescia, Italian

painter; b. 1528; d. 27 April, 1590.
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Muzro, Girolamo Nuzio, Italian scholar ; 6. 12

March, 1496; strongly opposed Luther; hence

termed the '* Hammer of Heretics
;

" published

"Egloghe," 1550; "Lettere Cattoliche," 1571

;

d. 1576.
Myconius, Friedrich, German reformer

;

h. 149 1 ; d. 7 April, 1546.

Myconius, Oswald, Swiss reformer ; 6. 1488 ;

d. 15 Oct. 1552.

Myddelton, see Middleton.

Mydokge, Claude, French mathematician and
physicist ; h. 1585 ;

published " Univers.e

Geometrise Mixtae Synopsis," 1639; d. July,

1647.
Mylius, Johann Christoph, German biblio-

grapher ; h. 29 July, 1 7 10; published "Biblio-

theca Anonymorum et Pseudonymorum," 1740

;

d. 1757.
Mylne, Robert, Scotch architect ; h. 1 734 ;

erected Blackfriars' Bridge, London, 1760-70 ;

d. 5 May, 181 1.

Myn, Hubert van der, Dutch painter ; h. 1684;

d. 1 741.

Myhepsus, Nicolas, Greek physician, fl. 13th

century ; wrote " Liber de Compositione
Medicamentorum."
Myron, Greek sculptor and engraver ; h. about

B.C. 480 ; executed the " Discobolus " and
" Cow."
Myronides, Athenian general ; defeated the

Corinthians at Megara, B.C. 457 ; and the

Boeotians at (Enophyta, 456.
Mytens, Flemish painters :

Arnold; h. 1541 d. 1602

Daniel; h. 1590 , . . . d. about 1660

Daniel ; 6. 1636 . . . . rf. 19 March, 1688

Mytens, Martin, Swedish painter ; 6. 1695 ;

d. 1755-

N
Naas, see Mayo.
Nabis, cruel and rapacious tyrant of Lace-

daemon, B.C. 207 ; allied with the Komans,
204 and 195 ;

assassinated, 192.

Nadab, king of Israel ; succeeded his father

Jeroboam, B.C. 954; killed by Baasha, 953.
Nadir Shah, or Thamas-Kouli-Khan, king

of Persia; h. ii Nov. 1688; d. 20 June, 1747.
A captain of banditti : entered service of Thamas
II. the shah, then an exile .... 1726
Restored him to his throne by thrice defeating
the Afghans ; made governor of Khorasan, &c. 1730-31
Deposed Thamas and set up his infant son,

Abbas III 1732
Usurped the throne himself . . 20 March, 1736
Defeated the Afghans and tookCandahar . 1737-38
Invaded and conquered India.... 1739-40
Kuled cruelly ; assassinated . 19 or 20 June, 1747

NvEVIUS, Cneius, Koman poet and dramatist

;

d. about B.C. 204.

Nahl, German artists :

Johann Samuel ; 6. 1664 . . . . d. 1728
Johann Auoust, son ; h. 1710 ; employed at
Berlin, 1741-45 d. 1781
Sahuel, 6. 1748; settled at Cassel as professor ; d. 1813

Nahum, Jewish prophet ; foretold the destruc-

tion of Nineveh, about B.C. 713.
Nairne, lady Caroline, Scotch poetess ; 6.

1766; d. 27 Oct. 1845.
Nakhimov, Akim Nikolaivich, Russian poet

;

6.1782; wrote "Fables;" "Speaking Mon-
keys," &;c.; d. 29 July, 1 814.
Naldi, JNIatteo, Italian physician; consulted

by Pope Alexander VII., 1656 ;
published " Sa-

pientis Vitale Filum," 1623; d. 1682.

Naldini, Battista, Florentine painter ; &.

1537; d. after 1590.

Naldini, Paolo, Roman sculptor;/, about 1650.

Nalson, John, historian and theologian ; 6.

about 1638; published "The Coimtermine,"
against the presb}i;erians, 1677 ; "The Common
Interest of King and People," 1678; " Impar-
tial Collection of the Great Affairs of State
from 1639 to 1649," 1682-83; d. 24 March, 1686.

Nana Sahib, an adopted son of Bajee Rao,
the peishwa of Poona, (who died 1 85 2) ;

pre-

tended to support the British during the
mutiny, May, 1857 ; but joined the rebels and
besieged Cawnpore, which he took, 26 June

;

deluded Sir Hugh Wheeler by a treaty, 27
June ; massacred nearly all the British, irre-

spective of age and sex, July
;
totally defeated

by Sir H. Havelock at Futtehpore, 16 July,

1857 ; said to have died of fever, Aug. 1858,
Nanek, Nirankar, founder of the Sikh sect,

holding doctrines, compounded of Buddhism,
Hinduism, and Mahometanism ; h. 1466 ; d.

Aug. 1539.
Nangis, Guillaume de, French historian

;

wrote " Chroiii(|ue des Rois de France," &c.

;

d. 1302.

Nan I, Giovanni Battista Felice, Venetian
statesman and historian; h. 30 Aug. 1616

;

pubb'shed "Historia della RepublicaVeneta,"
1652-79; d. 5 Nov. 1678.

Nansouty, Etienne Antoine, Marie Champion,
comte de, heroic and humane French general

;

6. 30 May, 1768 ; d. 6 Feb. 181 5.

Nanteuil, Robert, French painter and en-
graver; b. about 1623 ; d. iS Dec. 1678.
Nantigny, Louis Chasot de, French genealo-

gist ; 6. Aug. 1692 ;
published " Gdnc^alogiea

Historiques," 1736-38 ; d. 29 Dec, 1755.
Napier, generals, brothers ; bom in Ireland :

Sir Charles James 6. 10 Aug. 1782
Entered the army ; served in the suppression of
the Irish rebellion, 1798 : in Spain . . 1808-13
Commander of the army of liengal ; defeated the
Ameers 17 Feb. 1843
Annexed Scinde, June, 1843 : governed it 1843-47
Appointed commander-in-chief in India against
the Sikhs 7 March, 1849
Resigned his command, 2 July, 1850 d. 29 Aug. 1853
Sir William Francis Patrick b. 17 Dec. 1785
Entered the army June, 1800
Served at Copenhagen, Sept. 1807 ; in Spain 1808-14
Published " History of the Peninsular War," (in
which he was greatly assisted by his wife) 1828-40
Conquest of Scinde .... 1844-45
Lieutenant-governor of Guernsey . . 1842-48
Colonel, 1853 d. 12 Feb. i860

2 C
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Napiek, Sir Charles John, Scotch admiral,

cousin of the preceding; h, 6 March, 1786;
d. 9 Nov. i860.

Entered navy 1799
Served in the Mediterranean .... 1800
In America 1813-14
As commander of the fleet of Don Pedro, cap-
tured the squadron of Don Miguel off Cape St.

Vincent 3 July, 1833
As second in command under Stopford in Syria,

bombarded, and took Sidon, 27 Sept. ; Beyrout,
10 Oct. ; Acre 3 Nov. 1840

M.P. for Marylebone 1841-47
Published "The Navy; its Past and Present
State" 1850

Vice-admiral 1853
Appointed commander of the Baltic fleet ; effected

nothing against the walls of Cronstadt . . 1854
M.P. for Southwark 1855-60

Napier, Francis Napier, lord, of Merchistoun,

diplomatist; h. 15 Sept. 1819 ; succeeded his

father, 1 1 Oct. 1834 ;
envoy extraordinary at

"Washington, Jan. 1857; at the Hague, Dec.

1858 ; at St. Petersburg, Dec. i860 ; at Berlin,

Sept. 1864—Dec. 1865 ;
governor of Madras,

31 Jan. 1866.

Napier, or Neper, John, baron of Merchis-

toun, Scotch mathematician and theologian

;

6. 1550; published "Plain Discovery of the

Whole Revelation of St. John," 1593; " Miri-

fici Logarithmorum Canonis Descriptio," (con-

taining an account of his discovery of loga-

rithms), 1614; d. 3 April, 1617.

Napiee, Sir Joseph, bart., Irish judge

;

&. 1804; attorney-general for Ireland, March

—

Dec. 1852 ; lord chancellor, Feb. 1858—June,

1859.
Napier, Macvey, Scotch writer ; 6. 12 April,

1776 ; succeeded Jeffrey as editor of the " Edin-

burgh Pe\iew," 1829; edited the seventh

edition of the " Encyclopaedia Britannica,"

1830-41 ; d. II Feb. 1847.

Napier of Magdala, Eobert Napier, lord,

general; h. at Ceylon, 6 Dec. 1810.

Distinguished himself in the Sutlej campaigns, 1845-46
Chief engineer at the siege of Moultan, and
wounded Jan. 1849
Served at the siege of Lucknow . . Nov. 1857
Made K.C.B 1858
Made commander of the Bombay army . Jan. 1865
Appointed commander of the expedition against
Abyssinia Sept. 1867

Defeated Theodore's army, 10 April ; captured
Magdala, 13 April ; made a peer . . . 1868

Resigned command of Bombay army . 28 Aug. 1869

Napier, Kobert, Scotch marine engineer

;

&. 18 June, 1791 ; set up a blacksmith's shop at

Glasgow, May, 181 5; made his first marine
engine, 1823 ; established a firm, which has
supplied engines for the Cunard line of steamers

since 1 840; fitted up machinery for H.M.S.
Duke of Wellington, 1853.

Napione di Cocconato, Gian Francesco
Galeani, comte, Italian writer ; h. i Nov. 1 748

;

published "La Morte di Cleopatra," lyGy

;

"Deir Origine delle Stampe," 1805, &c. ; d. 12

June, 1830.

Napoleon I.—III., emperors of the French

:

I b. at Ajaccio, 15 Aug. 1769
A royal pupil at the school at Brienne . . 1777
Lieutenant in the bombardiers . . i Sept. 1785
Distinguished himself at the siege of Toulon

;

made general of the brigade . 19-20 Dec. 1703
Helped to suppress an insurrection in Paris by
his artillery 5 Oct. 1795
Appointed commander of the army of Italy,

Feb. ; married Josephine Beauharnais
8 March, 1796

Defeated the Sardinians at Montenotte, 11

April; at Millesimo, 14 April; at Dego, 15
April ; Mondovi, 22 April ; signed armistice
with the Sardinians ... 28 April, 1796
Defeated the Austrians at Lodi, 10 May ; at

Lonato, 3 Aug. ; at Castiglioiie, 5 Aug. ; at

Eoveredo, 4 Sept. ; defeated Alvinzi, at Areola
15-17 Nov. 1796

Defeated the archduke Charles at the Taglia-

mento 16 March, 1796
Concluded the treaty of Campo Formio 17 Oct. 1797
Sailed from Toulon on an expedition against
Egypt, 19 May ; captured Malta . 12 June, 1798
Landed in Egypt, i July ; took Alexandria, 2

July ; defeated the Mamelukes at the Pyra-
mids, 21 July ; entered Cairo . 22 July, 1798
Entered Syria; took Jaffa by assault, 7-10

March ; besieged Acre, 18 March ; compelled
to raise the siege by Sir Sydney Smith, 20 May;
returned to Egypt ; defeated the Turks at

Aboukir 25 July, 1799
Eesigned the command to Kleber, and sailed

for France, 22 Aug. ; landed at Frcjus, 9 Oct. ;

arrived at Paris 16 Oct. 1799
By a military revolutioir, deposed the directory
and established government by three consuls
(himself, Siey6s, and Koger-Ducos) . 9 Nov. 1799
Nominated first consul (with Cambacer6s and
Lebrun) by the constitution of . .13 Dec. 1799
Formed an army of reserve at Dijon, March ;

crossed the Alps by the Great St. Bernard,
16-20 May ; defeated Melas at Marengo by the
help of Desaix (killed), and gained Lombardy

14 June, 1800

Escaped death by the infernal machine at Paris

24 Dec. 1800
Banished 129 persons on suspicion . 4 Jan. i8oi

Concluded the peace of Luneville with Austria ;

recognising the Batavian, Helvetic, Cisalpine,

and Ligurian republics . . . . 9 Feb. 1801

Established the kingdom of Etruria . March, 1801

Eestored the Catholic church in France by a con-

cordat with pope Pius VII. . . 15 July, 1801

Made president of the new Italian republic
26 Jan. 1802

Confirmed the treaty of Amiens between France,
England, Spain, and Holland . . March, 1802

Declared consul for ten years, 6 May ; for life

2 Aug. 1802

Constituted the legion of honour . 19 May, 1802

Received Mr Fox at the Tuileries . 3 Sept. 1802

Occupied Switzerland with an army . Oct. 1802

Declared war against England (who had de-

manded the evacuation of Holland, &c., 13 May)
22 May, 1803

Ordered the occupation of Hanover, effected by
Mortier June, 1803
Established censorship of the press . 27 Sept. 1803
Arrested Moreau and Pichegru on charge of

treason 15 Feb. 1804
Ordered the arrest of the due d'Enghien ; he
was tried and shot . . . 21 March, 1804
Proclaimed hereditary emperor of the French

18 May, 1804

Created grand dignitaries and 18 marshals
19 May, 1804

Crowned by the pope .... 2 Dec. 1804
Wrote a letter to George III. proposing peace
(without effect) 2 Jan. 1805
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Crowned king of Italy at Milan . . 26 May, 1805
European coalition formed against him 5 Aug. 1805
His fleet defeated by Nelson at Trafalgar 21 Oct. 1805
Victorious in Germany ; entered Vienna, and
occupied the palace of Schbnbrunn 13 Nov. 1805
Defeated the Austrians and Eussians at Auster-
litz 2 Dec. 1805
Concluded the treaty of Presburg (Venice and
Dalmatia ceded to the kingdom of Italy), 26 Dec. 1805
Made his brother Joseph king of Naples, 15
Feb. ; Louis king of Holland . . 5 June, 1806

Fourth coalition against France, 6 Oct.; began
hostilities with Russia and Prussia ; totally de-
feated the Prussians at Jena . 14 Oct. 1806
Entered Berlin =6 Oct. 1806
Issued the " Berlin decree" blockading the ports
of Great Britain, 21 Nov. ; entered Poland ; de-
feated the Russians at Pultusk . 26 Dec. 1806
Captured Breslau, 7 Jan. ; victorious at Moh-
ningen, 25 Jan.; at Eylau, 8 Feb.; captured
Dantzig, 26 May ; victorious at Friedland

14 June, 1807
Met the emperor Alexander on a raft at Tilsit,

25 June ; made peace ... 8 July, 1807
Established the kingdom of Westphalia ; his
brother Jerome king ... 18 Aug. 1807

Sent an army into Spain to attack Portugal,
Oct.; issued his Milan decree against British
commerce 17 Dec. 1807
Annexed Flushing and other places to the em-
pire 21 Jan. 1808

Instituted a hereditary nobility, i March ; pro-
moted the abdication of Charles IV. of Spain,
19 March ; and the seizure of Madrid, 23 March, 1808
Annexed part of the states of the church to the
empire 2 April. 1808
Caused Charles IV. and Ferdinand VII. of
Spain to renounce the throne, 9 May; made
his brother Joseph king of Spain, and Joachim
Murat king of Naples . . . June, 1808
Began war with tlie Spanish junta . July, 1808
Met Alexander of Russia and other sovereigns
at Erfurt 27 Sept. 1808
Advanced into Spain with a great army . Nov. 1808
Entered Madrid

; suppressed the inquisition,
many monasteries, and feudal rights . 4 Dec. 1808

Fifth coalition against France . 6 April, 1809
Returned to Paris ; renewed war with Austria,
April ; victor at Eckmiihl . . 22 April, 1809

Defeated at Aspern and Essling, 21 and 22 May, 1809
Victorious at Wagram, 6 July ; granted an ar-
mistice II July, 1809
Concluded the treaty of Vienna . 14 Oct. 1809
His army in Spain defeated at Talavera by Wel-
lesley (Wellington) . . . 27, 28 July, 1809
His divorce from Josephine decreed by the
senate 16 Dec. 1809
Annexed Rome and the Papal States to the
empire 17 Feb. 1810
Married Maria Louisa, archduchess of Austria

I April, 1810
Annexed Holland fafter the abdication of king
Louis;, 3 July ; and Hamburg, Lubeck, and
Bremen to the empire ... 13 Dec. 1810
His army in Spain defeated by AVellington at
Busaco, 27 Sept.

;
stopped at Torres Vedras, Oct. i8io

His army (under Massena) defeated at Fuentes
de Onoro, 5 May ; (under Soult) at Albuera,
i6May; (under Marmont) at Salamanca, 22 July, 1811

Declared war against Russia, 22 May ; passed the
Niemen witli 450,000 men . 24, 25 May, 1812
Defeated the Russians at Smolensko, 17 Aug.;
and at the Borodino, 7 Sept. ; Moscow burnt,
15-20 Sept. : began his retreat . . isOct. 1812

His army defeated at Witepsk, 14 Nov.; Kras-
noi, 16-18 Nov. ; Beresina, . 25-29 Nov. 1812
Resigned the command to Murat, 5 Dec; ar-
rived at Paris, 19 Dec. 1812
Ordered a levy of 350,000 men, 8 Jan. ; sixth
coalition formed against him . , March, 1813

Joined his army in Germany, April ; defeated
the allies at Liitzen, 2 May ; indecisive battles
at Bautzen, 20 May, and Wurtzchen 21 May, 1813

Victorious at Dresden, 25-27 Aug.; at Wachau,
16, 17 Oct.; defeated at Leipsic 18, 19 Oct. 1813

Crossed the Rhine, 2 Nov. ; returned to Paris
Nov. 1813

His army, under Soult, in Spain defeated by
Wellington, at Vittoria, 21 June; at the Py-
renees 28 July, 1813
Liberated Ferdinand VII., 11 Dec; ordered an-
other conscription .... 15 Dec. 1813
His conquests lost ; the Austrians and Prussians
enter France Jan. 1814
Released the pope, who returned to Rome, 23
Jan. ; after a succession of conflicts, with vary-
ing success, abdicated at Fontainebleau, 5
April, and sent to Elba as king . 20 April, 1814

Sailed from Elba, 26 Feb. ; landed at Cannes,
I March ; arrived at Paris . . 20 March, 1815
Decreed the organisation of 3130 bataUions of

national guards, 10 April ; held an assembly at

the Champ de Mars . . . . i June, 1815
Joined the army, 12 June ; totally defeated at
Waterloo 18 June, 1815
Abdicated in favour of his son, 22 June ; sur-

rendered himself to Captain Maitlaud of the
" Bellerophon " 15 July, 1815

Arrived at Plymouth .... 26July, 1815
Sailed with Sir (Jeorge Cockburn to St. Helena,
8 Aug. ; arrived there, 15 Oct. ; placed under
the care of Sir Hudson Lowe, April 18 16

</. 5 May, 1821
His remains brought to France by the prince de
Joinville, Oct., and deposited in the Hotel des
Invalides 15 Dec 1840

II. Napoleon Francis Charles Joseph, king
of 'Rome, son of Najwleon I. ; b. 29 March,
1811 ; abdication of his father in his favour;
(annulled) 20 June, 1815
Takeu to Vienna and created duke of Reichstadt, 1815
d. at Schbnbrunn palace ... 22 July, 1S32

III. Charles Louis Napoleon, son of Louis
Bonaparte, king of Holland and Hortense
Beauharnais . . . 6. 20 April, 1808
Baptized by cardinal Fcsch . . 4 Nov. 1810
Resided successively in (iermany and Switzer-
land ; his banishment from France renewed by
Louis Philippe 1830

Settled in Tuscany; composed his " liCveries
Politiques" 1831-35

Published " Manuel de I'Artilh-rie "
. . . 1836

Attempted insurrection at Strasburg; captured,

29, 30 Oct. 1836
His life spared at the intercession of his mother;
sent to United States ... 13 Nov. 1836
Returned to Switzerland 1858
Came to London 1838
Published " Idi-es Napoltiennes " . . . 1839
His attempted insuirection at Boulogne ; cap-
tured 6 Aug. 1840
His trial ; condemned to perpetual imprison-
ment 6 Oct. 1840
Escaped from Ham to England . . 25 May, 1846
Served as a special constable on the day of the
chartists 10 April, 1848
Elected representative in the national assembly
for the Seine and three other departments,

13 June, 1848
Elected president of the republic, 1 1 Dec. ; pro-
claimed 20 Dec. 1848
After the coup d'etat, 2 Dec, elected president
for ten years . . . . 21, 22 Dec. 1851
Elected emperor, 21 Nov.; proclaimed as Na-
poleon III. 2 Dec. 1852
Joined Great Britain in the war with Russia,

Jan. 1853
Married Eugenie-Marie de Guzman . 29 Jan. 1853
Visited England with the empress . 16-21 April, 1855
Escaped assassination by Piauori . 28 April, 1855
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His son, Napoleon Eugene Louis, born^
i6 March, 1856

Signed peace with Eussia . . 30 March, 1856
Escaped assassination by Orsini . . 14 Jan. 1858
Met Queen Victoria at Cherbourg . 4, 5 Aug. 1858
On the Austrians invading Piedmont declared
war against Austria, and proceeded to Genoa,

12 May, 1859
Present at the battle of Solferino . 24 June, 1859
Met the emperor of Austria at Villa Franca, and
agreed to peace . . . it, 12 July, 1859
Announced a free trade policy, 5 Jan. ; the
commercial treaty with Great Britain signed

23 Jan. i860
Signed treaty for annexation of Savoy and Nice

24 March, i860
Met the German sovereigns at Baden, 15-17 June, 1S60
Decreed important ministerial changes

Nov.—Dec. i860
Purchased the principality of Monaco . Feb. 1861

Declared for neutrality in the American war,
II June, 1861

Met the king of Prussia at Compeigne . 6 Oct. 1861
Agreed to convention respecting intervention in
Mexico 31 Oct. 1861
His army landed at Vera Cruz . . 7 Jan. 1862
Proposed a European congress (declined) 4 Nov. 1S63
The Franco-Italian convention respecting the
occupation of Rome, &c. . . 15 Sept. 1864
Prohibited the clergy from reading the pope's
encyclical letter of 8 Dec. . . 5 Jan. 1865

Declared that "France will observe an attentive
neutrality" in the war between Austria and
Prussia 11 June, 1866

Venetia ceded to France by Austria, 4 July; de-
livered up to Italy . . . 11-19 Oct. 1866
Commercial treaty with Austria signed, 11 Dec. 1866
Opened the International Exhibition at Paris,

I Ajiril, 1867
The army raised virtually to 1,200,000 men; bill

passed 4 Feb. 1868
New press law passed .... 10 May, 1869
Recommended great political changes, including
a responsible ministry, in a message to the
legislature, read .... 12 July, 1869
Becommended that increased pensions be given
to the survivors of the army of Napoleon I. at
the centenary of his birth (15 Aug.) . April, 1869
Published a general amnesty for political
offences 14 Aug. 1869
Promulgated a new political constitution,

10 Sept. 1869

Napoleon, Eugene Louis Jean Joseph, prince,

son of Napoleon III. ; 6. 16 March, 1856 ; re-

viewed the troops, (his father being ill), 15
Aug. 1869.

Napper Tandy, James, see Tandy.
Narbonne, Lara Louis, comte de, French

statesman and general ; h. in Parma, 24 Aug.

1755 ; educated in the French court ; entered
the army ; minister of war, Dec. 1791 ; dis-

missed by the king, 10 March, 1792 ; denounced
by the assembly, escaped to England, Aug.
1792 ; returned to France, 1800

;
employed

diplomatically by Napoleon I., 1809 ; his aide-

de-camp in Kussia, 1812 ; d. 17 November,
1813.

Naeborough, Sir John, admiral, and maritime
discoverer

;
explored coasts of South America,

&c., 1670-71
;
vice-admiral, 1673 ; chastised the

Algerine pirates, 1674 ; his " Voyages and
Discoveries to the South and North" published,

1694 ; d. 1688.

Naedi, Jacopo, Italian historian ; h. 21 July,

1476 ; wrote " Storie Florentine," printed,

1582 ; d. about 1555.
Nardini, Pietro, Italian violinist ; &. 1 722 ;

published concertos, solos, &c., 1782 ; d. 1793.
Nares, Rev. Edward, D.C.L. ; h. 1762 ;

pub-
lished "Thinks I to Myself," a novel, 181 1

;

"Discourse on the Creeds," 1819; "Life of

Lord Burghley," 1828-31 ; d. 1 84 1.

Nares, James, Mus. D., musical composer;
1). 1 715; published "Lessons for the Harpsi-

chord," 1748-58; "Catches, Glees," ^c, 1778;
"Anthems," 1788; d. 10 Feb. 1783.
Nares, Rev. Robert, lexicographer; h. i753j

published " Elements of Orthoepy," 1784 ;

" Glossary of Words," &c.
,

(of the age of

Shakspeare), 1822; d. 23 March, 1829.

Narses, the Eunuch, Greek general and
statesman ; served Justinian ; h. about 472 ;

d. 568.
Colleague and rival of Belisarius in Italy, 538 ;

recalled 539
Defeated and killed Totila, king of the Goths,
(and re-took Eome), July, 552 ; and Teias, his

son March, 553
Defeated the Alemanni and Franks ; made gover-
nor of Italy 553
Superseded and insulted by Justin ; invited the
Lombards into Italy 568

Narses, king of Persia ; succeeded his brother

Varanes, 294 ; defeated Galerius and the Ro-
mans, 296 ; defeated by him ; made peace, 297

;

abdicated in favour of his brother, Hormisdas
II-, 303.
Naruscewicz, Stanislas Adam, Polish poet

and historian; h. 20 Oct. 1733 ; made bishop

of Smolensko, 1 788 ;
published " History of

the Tartars of the Crimea," and " History of

Poland," 1780-86; his poems published, 1835 ;

d. 8 July, 1796.

Narvaez, Manuel Ramon Maria, duke of

Valencia, Spanish marshal and statesman ; h. 5
Aug. 1800; d. 23 April, 1868.

Entered the army 1815
Supported the constitutional party . . . 1822-23

Served against the Carlists .... 1834
Totally defeated Gomez at Majaceite . 25 Nov. 1836
Opposed Espartero ; compelled to emigrate, Nov. 1838

Became a partisan of queen Christina . . 1843
Begun a revolution in her favour ; landed at

Valencia, 27 June ; entered Madrid . 24 July, 1843
Declared the majority of Isabella II., and became
lieutenant-general of Spain . . . Nov. 1843
Created duke and prime minister

April, 1844—March, 1846
Ambassador at Paris .... April, 1847
Head of the ministry, 4 Oct. 1847—Jan. 1851 ;

12 Oct. 1856—Oct. 1857 ; Sept. 1864—June, 1865

With O'Donnell suppressed a great military revolt

at Madrid June, 1866

Minister (with Bravo Murillo) . . . July, 1866

Narvaez, Panfilo de, "Conquistador," Spanish

commander in America; h. about 1470; sent

to arrest Cortes in Mexico ; overcome by him,

and imprisoned, 1520; released; went on an
expedition to Florida; d. by shipwreck, after

July, 1528.
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Nash, Frederick, water-colour painter; b. 1 782;

d. 5 Dec. 1856.

Nash, John, architect; h. 1752; drew the

plans for Regent's Street and Regent's Park,

London, 1 81 2; began Buckingham Palace,

1826; d. 13 May, 1835.

Nash, Joseph, architectural painter in water-

colours; b. about 1812; published "Architec-
ture of the Middle Ages," 1838 ;

" Mansions of

England in the Olden Time," 1839-49.

Nash, Richard, "Beau Nash," king of Bath,

adventurer ; 6, 18 Oct. 1674 ; revived the

reputation of the Bath waters, and organised

public amusements there ; ruined by the police

for encouraging gambling; d. 12 Feb. 1 76 1.

Nash, Thomas, satirist and dramatist ; 6. about

1567; published "Pappe with an Hatchett,"

1589; "Pasquil's Apologie," 1590 ; "Pierce
Penilesse," his " Supplication to the Divell,"

1592; "Dido, Queen of Carthage," 1594;
d. about 1 601.

Nash, Rev. Tredway, topographer ; b. 1726;
published " Collections for a History of Wor-
cestershire," 1781-82; d. 26 Jan. 181 1.

Nasini, Siennese painters, brothers : Antonio,
h. 1641 ; d. 1716; Giuseppe Nicolo, 6. 1660;

d. 1736.
Nasmith, David, Scotch religious philan-

thropist; 6. 21 March, 1799; established many
*' Young Men's Societies," 1823, et seq. ; esta-

blished the Glasgow city mission, 1826; mis-

sions in England, Ireland, and on the Con-

tinent, and in Amei-ica, 1 829, et scq. ; d. 17
Nov. 1839.
Nasmith, James, D.D., antiquary ; b. 1740 ;

edited Tanner's "Notitia Monastica," 1787 ;

d. 16 Oct. 1808.

Nasmyth, Alexander, Scotchlandscape painter;

h. 1758; d. 1840. His son, Patrick, termed
the "British Hobbema," 6. 1786; d. 17 Aug.
1831.

Nasmyth, James, son of Alexander, Scotch

engineer and astronomer; &. 19 Aug. 1 808.

Worked at Maudslay's, London . . . 1829-32

Established the Bridgewater Foundry at Patri-

croft . 1830
Invented the steam-hammer, 1838 ; patented it

t8 June, 1842
Invented the steam-ram, 1836 ; communicated it

to the admiralty 1845
Discovered the phenomena termed "willow
leaves," and "rice grains," on the sun's disk

28 Aug. i860

Nassau, see Orange.

Nassir-ed-Din, Persian philosopher and as-

tronomer ; 6. 1201; wrote a "Treatise on
Morals;" translated Ptolemy; compiled "Geo-
graphical Tables;" d. 25 June, 1274.

Natalis, Michel, Belgian engraver; b. 1609;
d. 1670.

Nathan, Isaac, Mardechai, Jewish rabbi,

1 5th century
;
composed the first Jewish Con-

cordance for the Hebrew Bible
;

printed

1524.

Natter, Johann Lorenz, German engraver

;

b. 1 705 ; settled in London about 1 740 ; exe-

cuted the medal for the coronation of George
III.; published "Treatise on the Ancient
Method of Engraving on Precious Stones,"

1754; d. 27 Oct. 1763.

Nattier, Jean Marc, French painter ; 6. 17
March, 1685; employed by Peter of Russia,

1715 ;
professor at the Academy, Paris, 1746;

d. 7 Sept. 1766.

Naud^;, or Naudjeus, Gabriel, French biblio-

grapher and scholar ; 6. 2 or 3 Feb, 1600; pa-

tronised by Cardinal Richelieu; employed by
Mazarine to form his library, 1643 ; saved it

from destruction during the wars of the Fronde,

about 1645 ; wrote " Ad\as pour dresser une
Bibliotheque," 1627 ; d. 29 or 30 July, 1653.
Naude, Philippe, French mathematician and

protestant theologian; b. 28 Dec. 1654 ; at the

revocation of the edict of Nantes went to

Berlin, and became professor, 1687 ;
published

" La Souveraine Perfection de Dieu," against

Bayle, 1 708 ; d. 7 March, 1 729.

Naudet, Joseph, French scholar; b. 8 Dec.

1786 ;
published " Histoire de la Monarchie

des Goths en Italic," 1811 ; director of the

royal library, Paris, 1840-57 ;
perpetual secre-

tary of the academy of inscrijitions, 1852-60.

Naudet, Thomas Chai-les, French landscape

painter; 6. 1774; d. 14 July, 1810.

Naumann, Johann Gottlieb, German musical

composer; 6. 17 April, 1741 ;
composed masses

and operas ; "Achille in Sciro," 1767; "Soli-

mano," 1772 ;
"Cora," 17S0; d. 23 Oct.

1 801.

Naundorff, Charles Guillaume, called him-
self Charles Louis, duke of Normandy, the son

of Louis XVI.; b. 27 March, 1785; impri-

soned as an impostor in Brandenburg, 1825-28;

went to Paris and asserted his claim as Louis
XVII., 1833 ;

narrowly escaped assassination,

28 Jan. 1834 ; his papers seized
;
expeUed

from France, 15 Jime, 1836 ; d. at Delft, lO
Aug. 1847.

Naunton, Sir Robert, statesman ; b. 1 563 ; d.

27 March, 1635. His "Fragmenta Regalia;
or. Observations on the late Queen Elizabeth,"

&c., published 1641 ; "Arcana Aulica," 1694.

Navagero, or Naugerius, Andrea, Italian

statesman and Latin poet; b. 14S3; ambassador
at the court of Charles V., 1523; d. 8 May,
1529. His "Opera Onmia," published 1 7 18.

Navagero, Bernardo, Venetian statesman,

cardinal, and scholar; b. 1507; d. 27 May,
1565.

Navarrete, Juan Fernandez, "el Mudo,"
Spanish painter; b. about 1524; d. 1577.

Navarrete, Martin Fernandez de, Spanish
geogi-apher and historian ; b. 9 Nov. 1 765 ;

published "Coleccion de Viajes y Descubrie-

mentos que hicieron por mar los Espaiioles,"

1825-37 ; d. 8 Oct, 1S44.
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Navarro, Spanish painters

:

Luis Antonio, b. about 1635 ; a founder of the
academy of Seville cl. 1693
Felipe b. about 1680
Agustin, 6. 1754 . . . . d. July, 1787

Navier, Claude Louis Marie Henry, French
engineer ; b. 15 Eeb. 1 785 ;

published

"M^moire sur les Fonts Suspendus," 1824;
d. 23 Aug. 1836.

Navier, Pierre Toussaint, Erench physician

and chemist ; b. I Nov. 1 7 1 2 ; discovered nitrous

ether, and combinations of mercury and iron
;

d. 16 July, 1779.
Naville, Erangois Marc Louis, Swiss educa-

tor; 6. II July, 1784; formed an institution to

try his system at Vernier, near Geneva, 1819 ;

pubHshed " De I'Education publique," 1832;
*' De la Charity l^ale," 1836; d. 22 March, 1846.

Natler, James, quaker, enthusiast ; b. about
1 6 16; joined George Eox ; and preached extra-

vagantly ; disowned by the quakers ; branded
and imprisoned, Dec. 1656; released, 8 Sept.

1659 ;
repented

;
murdered, 1 660.

Neal, Daniel, nonconformist minister ; h. 14
Dec. 1678; published "History of New Eng-
land," 1720; "History of the Puritans,"

1732-385^4 April, 1743.
Neale, Rev, Erskine, religious novelist ; h.

about 1805; published "The Bishop's Daugh-
ter," 1842; "The Closing Scene," 1849-50;
*' Old Minor Canon," 1854.
Neale, Eev. John, historian and poet; h.

1818; gained the Seatonian prize (for poems)
nine times, 1845-61

;
published " History of the

Patriarchate of Alexandria," 1 847; "History
of the Holy Eastern Church," 1850; cZ. Aug.i866.
Neander, Christoph Friedrich, German poet

;

h. 26 Dec. 1724 ;
published " Geistliche Lieder,"

1766 ; d. 21 July, 1802.

Neander, Johann August Wilhelm, German
theologian and historian ; b. of Jewish parents,

17 Jan. 1789; became a Christian; finished

studies under Planck, 1806
;
began to lecture

at Heidelberg, 181 1; published in German
" General History of the Christian Religion

and Church," 1825-45; "Life of Christ in its

Historical Relations," 1837 ; d. 14 July, 1 850.

Neander, Michael, German scholar; b. 1525 ;

published "Erotfemata GraeciB Lingute,"

1553-65-67; "Linguae Hebrseae Erotaemata,"

1556-61-74; d. 26 April, 1595.
Neander, Michael, German physician and

mathematician; b. 1 5 29; published " Synopsis
Mensurarum et Ponderum," 1555 ;

" Physice
sen SyUoge Physica," 1585 ; d. 1581.

Nearchus, Greek admiral underAlexander the

Great
;
joined him in Bactria, B.C. 329 ;

explored

the Indies, &c.; and wrote " Paraplus," 325.
Neate, Charles, political economist; b. 1806

;

professor of political economy at Oxford, 1857 ;

published "Lectures on the Currency," 1859 ;

"Lectures on Taxation," 1861
;
"History of

the Law of Entail," 1865.

Nebuchadnezzar, king of Babylon ; con-
quered Judea, and took Jerusalem, B.C. 588 ; d.

about 562.

Neck, Jan van, Dutch painter; b. 1635 ; d.

1714.

Neckam, Alexander, abbot, scholar, and poet

;

b. about 1150 ; d 1227 ; works published, 1863.
Necker, Jacques, Swiss statesman ; b. at

Geneva, 30 Sept. 1732 ; d. 9 April, 1804.
Came to Paris with Thellusson ; founded a bank-
ing house 1762
Published " Eloge de Colbert," 1773; "Sur la
Legislation et le Commerce des Grains" . 1775
Appointed director-general of the finances of
France 29 June, 1777
Abolished useless offices and attempted public
economy ; retired .... 19 May, 1781
Published " Administration des Finances,"
(80,000 copies said to have been sold) . . 1784
Condemned to exile for refuting Calonne's accu-
sations April, 1787
Restored to his office . . . .26 Aug. 1788
Proposed that Louis XVT. should mediate be-
tween the three orders of the states general, May, 1789
Insulted by the court ; ordered to quit France by
the king, 11 July ; went to Brussels; recalled;
appeared at the assembly . . 20 July, 1789
Strongly opposed by Mirabeau, and lost his in-

fluence Aug. etseq. 1789
Opposed the issue of assignats ; compelled to
retire to Switzerland .... Sept. 1790
Published " Du Pouvoir Executif dans les grands
Etats," ........ 1792
Had a fruitless interview at Geneva with Napo-
leon when first consul .... 8 May, 1800
Published *

' DerniSres Vues de Politiques et de
Finances " 1802
His wife Susanne Curchod, married 1764 ; en-
tertained the elite of French savans at her par-
ties ; d. May, 1794; her " Melanges," published

1798-1802

Necker, Louis, Swiss mathematician, brother

of Jacques ; b. 1 730 ;
published " De Electri-

citate," 1747 ; d. 1804.

Necker de Saussure, Louis Albert ; Swiss

geologist ; b. 10 April, 1786 ;
published

" Voyage en Ecosse et aux lies Hebrides,"

1821 : "Etudes G^ologiques," 1844; d. about

1862/
Necker, Noel Joseph, Elemish botanist ; b.

1729; published "Physiologia Muscorum,"

1774; " Elementa Botanica," 1790; d 10 Dec.

1793-
Nectarius, patriarch of Constantinople, 381

;

elected bishop of Constantinople, 381 ; declared

patriarch and chief of the Eastern church, 9
July, 381 ;

repressed the Arians; d. 27 Sept. 397.
Needham, John Tuberville, naturalist, friend

of Buffon; b. lo Sept. 1713; published "New
Microscopical Discoveries," 1745 ; d. 30 Dec.

1781.

Needham orNedham, Marchamont, mercenary
political writer; b. Aug. 1620 ; edited " Mer-
curius Britannicus," for the parliament, 1643;
" Mercurius Pragmaticus," for the king, 1647-

49; " Mercurius Politicus," for the Common-
wealth, 1649-60; d. 1678.

Neefs, Peter "The Elder," Flemish painter;

b. about 1570 ; d. 165 1.
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Neele, Henry, poet and critic ; h. 20 Jan.

1798; published "Odes and Poems," 1817 ;

delivered "Lectures on Shakspeare," 1819 ;

"Lectures on the English Poets," 1826
;
pub-

lished "Romance of History," 1827 ; d. 7 Eeb.

1828.

Neer, Van der, Dutch painters
;
Arnold, h.

1619; d. 1683. Eglojt Hendrick, son; h.

1643 ; d. 3 May, 1703.

Neercassel, Janus van, Dutch bishop
;

h. 1623; pulblished " Tractatus de Lectione

Scripturarum," 1677; "Amor Poenitens, sen

directo Usu Ciavium," 1683 ; d. 6 June,

1686.

Neff, Felix, Swiss minister, termed "The
Apostle of the Alps;" 6. 1798; d. 12 April,

1829.

Negri, or Negro, Francesco, Italian scholar

and reformer; h. 1500; joined Zuingle, 1529;
present at the diet of Augsburg, defending the

"Confession," 1530; became a schoolmaster;

wrote " Rudimenta Grammatica," 1541 ;

" Tragedia del Libero Arbitrio," 1546; d. at

Geneva about 1560.

Nehemiah, Jewish governor ; re-built Jeru-

salam, about B.C. 445.
Neill, Patrick, Scottish naturalist ; h. 1776 ;

d. 5 Sept. 185 1.

Nelaton, Auguste, French surgeon ; h. 17

June, 1807; published "Elt^ments de Patho-

logic Chirurgicale," 1844-59.

N6lis, Comeille Frangois, Belgian bishop and
scholar; h. 5 June, 1736; published " Belgi-

carum Rerum Prodromus," 1795 ;
" L'Aveugle

de la Montague ou Entretiens Philosophiques,"

1789 ; d. 21 Aug. 1798.

Neller, Georg Christoph, German archaeo-

logist ; h. 1 709 ;
published " Principia Juris

Publici," 1746; d 31 Oct. 1783.

Nelson, Horatio, viscount, admiral ; h. 29
Sept. 1758; killed, 21 Oct. 1805.

Sailed with captain Phipps to the North Pole 1773-74
Lieutenant 1776
Post-captain 11 June, 1779
Distinguished himself in the West Indies . 1780
Married Mrs Nisbett .... March, 1787
Sent to the Mediterranean in command of the
"Agamemnon" Jan. 1793

Lost an eye at the reduction of Calvi, Corsica,
10 Aug. 1794

Lost his right arm at the unsuccessful attack on
Santa Cruz 25 July, 1796
Captured the isle of Elba . . .9 Aug. 1796
Helped to gain the victory off Cape St Vincent,

14 Feb. 1797
Made rear-admiral of the Blue . . 20 Feb. 1797
Defeated the French fleet in the battle of the
Nile I Aug. 1798
Went to Naples ; became acquainted with lady
Hamilton Sept. 1798
Created baron Nelson of the Nile . . 6 Nov. 1798
Vice-admiral of the Blue . . . i Jan. 1801

With Sir Hyde Parker, gained the battle of Copen-
hagen 2 April, 1801

Created viscount .... 22 May, 1801

Appointed to chief command in the Mediter-
ranean, as vice-admiral of the White 20 May, 1803

Pursued the French and Spanish fleets, March to
Aug. ; returned to England to recruit, Aug.

;

persuaded to return ; appeared at Cadiz, 29
Sept. ; defeated the fleets in Trafalgar Bay,

killed, 21 Oct. 1805
Public funeral, the prince of Wales, and the
royal family present .... 9 Jan. 1806

Nelson, Robert, theologian and nonjuror,

friend of Bull and Tillotson ; h. 22 June, 1656 ;

published " Companion to the Fasts and
Festivals of the Church of England," 1 704;
"Practice of True Devotion," 1708; d. 16
Jan 1 715.

Nemesianus, Marcus Aurelius Olympius,
Latin poet

;
patronised by the emperor Carinus

;

wrote "De Aucapio," and " Cynegetica," about

283.

Nemesius, Greek bishop of Emesa, physiolo-

gist; wrote, in Greek, "De Natura Hominis,"
about 400.

Nemours, due de, see Foix.

Nemours, Louis Charles Philippe Raphael
d'Orleans, due de, second son of Louis Philippe,

king of the French; h. 25 Oct. 1814; offered

the crovvm of Belgium, 3 May ; declined by his

father, 17 May, 1 83 1 ; took part in the exj)edi-

tion, and present at the siege of Antwerp, Nov.
1832 ;

joined the army in Algeria, Nov. 1836 ;

assisted at the capture of Constantina, 1 1 Nov.
1837; came to England at the revolution, 27
Feb. 1848.

Nemours, Marie d'Orl^ans, duchesse de,

princesse de Neuchatel, long known as " Made-
moiselle de Longueville ; " 6. 5 ^Larch, 1625;
d. 16 June, 1707; her "Mdmoires," printed

1709.

Nennius, chronicler ; wrote " Historia Bri-

tonum," about 620.

Nepos, Cornelius, Roman historian ; wrote
" VitEe Imperatorum ;" friend of Cicero, &c.

;

d. about 14.

Nepos, Flavins Julius, Roman emperor
;
pro-

claimed, June, 474 ;
expelled from Italy, Aug.

475 ;
killed, 480.

Nepotianus, Flavins Popilius, nephew of Con-
stantino the Great; usurped the purple, and
took Rome, 3 June; killed, I July, 350.
Neri, Filippo de', energetic Florentine philan-

thropist ; h. 15 15; founded the " Oratorians,"

or "Fathers of the Oratory," (so named from
the "Oratorio," or chapel where they met);
approved by pope Gregory XIII., 1575 ; rf. 26
May, 1595.
Neri, Pompeio, Italian political economist

;

h. 1 707 ;
published " Osservazioni sopra il

Prezzo legale delle Monete," 1751; employetl

by Francis, grand-duke of Tuscany, to value

property
;
pubhshed a "Cadastre," or register,

1759; d. 1776.

Nerli, Filippo, Italian historian ; h. 1485 ;

published " Commentarj de' Fatti Civili

occorsi nella Firenze, 1215-1537," 1728; d. 17
Jan. 1556.
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Nero, emperor of Rome, son of Tiberius

Claudius Nero and Agrippina; 6. 15 Dec. 37 ;

killed himself, 9 June, 68.

A pvipil of Seneca ; succeeded Claudius . Oct. 54
Poisoned Britannicus 55
Influenced by Poppsea, murdered his mother . 59
Murdered his wife, Octavia, and married Poppsea 62
Charged the Christians with the conflagration of
Pome, and killed many 64

Killed Seneca, the philosopher, Lucan, the poet,
and the empress Poppsea 65
Present at the Olympic games .... 67
Fled from Eome ; stabbed himself to avoid cap-
ture 9 June, 68

Nekva, Marcus Cocceius, emperor of Rome
;

&. 32 ; declared emperor after the assassination

of Domitian, 18 Sept. 96; nominated Trajan as

successor; d. 27 Jan. 98.

Nesbit, see Nishet.

Nesse, Christopher, nonconformist theologian

;

h. 26 Dec. 1621
;

ejected, 1662; published
*

' History and Mystery of the Old and New
Testament," 1690; d. 26 Dec. 1705.
Nesselkode, Karl Robert, Russian diploma-

tist, of German origin ; h. at Lisbon, 14 Dec.

1780 ;
employed at Berlin, 1802 ; at the Hague,

1804-6; at Paris, 1806
;
acquired the confidence

of the czar Alexander, 1807, et seq. ; influen-

tial at the congress of Vienna, Nov. 18 14;
foreign minister, 1816 ; retained his power
under Nicholas I. and Alexander II.; d. 23
May, 1862.

Nestorius, Syrian heresiarch
;

appointed
patriarch of Constantinople, 430; persecuted

the Arians and Macedonians ; controverted the

doctrine that Mary was the "mother of God,"
proposing to term her "mother of Christ;"
deposed by the influence of Cyril, 431 ;

per-

secuted ; d. about 450.

Netscher, German painters

:

Caspar, 6. 1639 . . . . d. 15 Jan. 1684
His S071S :

CONSTANTINE, &. 167O d. 1722
Theodore, b. 1661 ; employed in Holland,
France, and England '^.1732

Netter, Thomas, see Walden.
Neuhoff, Theodor Stephan, baron von, Ger-
man adventurer; b. 1 690; with a band of mer-
cenaries, landed in Corsica, and became king,

March, 1736 ; ruled firmly; came to England,

1738 ; retired
;
reappeared in Corsica, without

success, 1742; d. in London, 11 Dec. 1755.
Neukirch, Benjamin, German poet ; b. 27
March, 1665 ;

published "Letters and Poems,"
1695 ; d. 1$ Aug. 1729.

Neukomm, Sigismond, the chevalier, German
musical composer; 6. 10 July, 1778; pupil of

Haydn, 1 797 ; director of the court music at St.

Petersburg, 1804; went to Paris, 1809; to

Vienna, 18 14; to Rio Janeiro, 18 16, et seq.;

came to London with Talleyrand
;
composed a

"Morning and Evening Service," songs, &c.,

1830 ; his " Mount Sinai " performed at Berlin,

1832; d. at Paris, 3 April, 1858.

Neumann, Caspar, German orientalist; b. 14
Sept. 1648; published "Genesis," 1696;
"Exodus," 1697, as specimens of a new system
of teaching Hebrew ; also " Kern aller

Gebete," ("Essence of all Prayers"); d. 27
Jan. 1696.

Neumann, Caspar, German chemist; 6. 11

July, 1683; published "Lectiones Chemicse,"

1727; d. 20 Oct. 1737. His " VoUstandige
Medicinische Chymie," published 1749-55.
Neuville, Charles Prey de, eloquent French

preacher; b. 23 Dec. 1693; d. 13 July, 1774.
Neuville, Didier Pierre Chicanau de, French

writer; b. 1720 ;
published " Dictionnaire

Philosophique," 1751-62; " L'Abeille de Par-
nasse," 1757; d. Oct. 1781.
Nevers, Louis de Gonzague, due de, son of

Frederick, duke of Mantua, French general

;

b. 18 Sept. 1539; ardent chief of the League,

1574; became neutral at the death of Henry
III., 1589; joined Henry IV. at Iviy with

500 men, 14 March, 1590; made superintendent
of finance, Nov. 1594; d. 22 Oct. 1595; his

"M^moires," published 1665.

Nevile, or Nevyle, Alexander, poet ; b. 1544

;

published " Kettus, " a poem on Ket's rebellion,

1575 ; d. 4 Oct. 1614.

Nevile, or Neville, Henry, republican writer

;

b. 1620
;
published "Plato Redivivus," 1681

;

"Shuffling, Cutting, and Dealing," a satire

against Cromwell, 1659 ; d. 20 Sept. 1 694.
Newburgh, or Newbury, William Little,

canon of, Augustine chronicler; wrote "His-
toria a Normannorum Ingressu usque ad an-

num 1197," printed, 1567; d. about 1208.

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, dukes of

:

1. William Cavendish, royalist general h. 1592
Created baron Cavendish . . 7 March, 1628
Supplied Charle'' I. with money and troops . 1639
Secured Newcastle for him .... 1642
Defeated Lord Fairfax near Bradford, 30 June ;

created Marquess of Newcastle . 27 Oct. 1643
His advice rejected at Marston Moor, 2 July;
retired to the continent 1644
Published comedies and poems, 1649; "Methode
nouvelle de dresser les Chevaux" . . . 1671
Created duke, 16 March, 1664 . . d. 2$ Dec. 1676

2. Henry, son d. 1691

3. John Holles, earl of Clare; married Margaret,
daughter of preceding ; created duke, 14 May, 1694

d. 17H
4. SiK Thomas Pelham, son of Thomas Lord Pel-
ham and Grace, sister of preceding ; created
duke II Aug. 171

5

First lord of the treasury, April, 1754—Nov. 1756;
and with Mr Pitt (afterwards earl of Chatham)

June 1757—May, 1762
Created duke of Newcastle-under-Lyne, 17 Nov. 1756

d. ij Nov. 1768
Margaret Lucas, duchess, philosopher, and
poet, second wife of duke William ; b. about
1624 ; published " Philosophical Fancies," 1653

;

" Nature's Picture" (miscellanies), 1656 ; Plays,

1662 d. 1673

Newcastle-under-Lyne, dvikes of

:

1. Sir Thomas Pelham, above.

2. Henry Fiennes Pelham Clinton, ninth earl

of Lincoln; married Catherine, niece of preced-
ing; became duke, 17 Nov. 1768 . . . c?. 1794
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3. Thomas, son, b. 1 July, 1752; succeeded, 1794
d. 17 May, 1795

4. Henry, son, 6, 30 Jan. 1785 . d. 12 Jan. 1851

5. Henry, statesman ; 6. 22 May, 1811 ; as earl of

Lincoln, first commissioner of woods and forests,

Sept. 1841—Jan. 1846
Chief secretary for Ireland . . Jan.—July, 1846

Duke 1851
Colonial secretary . . Dec. 1852—June, 1854
War secretary . . . June, 1854— Feb. 1855
Colonial secretary, June, 1859 . d. 18 Oct. 1864

Newcomb, Thomas, poet ; friend of Young
;

h. 1675; published "The Last Judgment,"

1723 ; d. about 1766.

Newcome, William, archbishop of Armagh
;

6. 10 April, 1729 ;
bishop of Dromore, 1766 ;

of Ossory, 1775 ; of Waterford, 1779 ; arch-

bishop, 1795; published "Harmony of the

Gospels," 1778 ;
" Historical View of English

Biblical Translations," 1 792; d. II Jan. 1800.

Newcomen, Thomas, blacksmith ; one of the

inventors of the steam engine, about 1713.

Newdigate, Sir Roger, antiquary ; b. 30 May,
1719 ; left money to Oxford university for an
annual prize for " a copy of English verses;"

d 25 Nov. 1806.

Newman, Edward, natiiralist; b. about 181 5 ;

published " Introduction to History of Insects,"

1841 ;
" History of British Ferns," 1 844

;

** Dictionary of British Birds," 1866.

Newman, brothers, theologians

:

John Henry 6. 21 Feb. 1801

Joined Keble and others in publishing the Ox-
ford "Tracts for the Times," 1833 ; and wrote
No. go, the last, severely censured . . 1841

Professed Romanism at Rome . . . 1845
Introduced the " Oratorians " into England . 1848
Appointed rector of the new Roman Catholic
University at Dublin 1849
Fined for a libel upon Father Achilli, in his " Lec-
tures on Anglicanism in England" . 31 Jan. 1852

Published " Parochial Sermons," 1838-44 ;
" Lec-

tures on Romanism and Popular Protestantism,"

1837 ;
" Apologia pro sua vita," 1864 ;

" History
of my Religious Opinions," 1865.

Francis William, historian and scholar b. 1805
Professor of Latin at University College, London 1846
Published "The Soul, its Sorrows and Aspira-
tions," 1841 ; "Catholic Union," 1844 ;

" A State
Church not Defensible," 1846 ;

" History of the
Hebrew Monarchy," 1847 ;

" Odes of Horace, and
Hiad of Homer, in Unrhymed Metres," 1853
and 1856 ;

" Phases of Faith," i860.

Newmarch, William, accountant and statisti-

cian; b. 1820; published "Legacy Duty, and
Annuity Tables," 1843; president of Statistical

Society, 1869.

Newport, George, naturalist and physiolo-

gist; b. 1803; d. 7 April, 1854.

Newton, Charles Thos., archseologist ; b. 1816.
An assistant at the British Museum . . 1840
As vice-consul at Mitylene .... 1852
Discovered the sculptures of Halicarnassus (now
Budrum)an(l superintended their conveyance to

the British Museum . . Oct. 1856—April, 1859
Published " Travels and Discoveries in the
Levant " April, 1865
Appointed consul at Rome . . . May, i860
Keeper of Greek and Roman antiquities in the
British Museum 1861
His wife, Anne Mary Severn, artist, b. 1832 ;

married, 1861 d. 2 Jan. 1866

NEY

Newton, Gilbert Stuart, R.A., Scotch painter;

b. 1794; painted " Shylock and Jessica," 1830;
d 5 Aug. 1835.

Newton, Sir Isaac, mathematician ; b. 25
Dec. 1642 ; d. 20 March, 1727.
Invented the method of fluxions . . about 1665
Discovered the composition of white light (the
prismatic colours) 1666
Constructed the first reflecting telescope . 1668
Appointed Lucasian professor at Cambridge 1669
PubUshed in Phil. Trans. R. S. his theory of light

and colours 1672
Presented his " Philosophise Naturalis Principia
Mathematica" (containing his theory of gravi-

tation, of refraction of light, &c.) to the Royal
Society, 1686 published 1687
Announced his binomial theory . . about 16S8
Appointed warden of the mint, 1696 ; master 1699
Elected president of the Royal Society . . 1703
Knighted by Queen Anne .... 1705
Painful dissension with Flamsteed . . . 1711-12
Correspondence with Leibnitz . . . 1713
d. 20 March ; buried in Westminster Abbey

28 March, 1727

Newton, Rev. John, mathematician ; b. 1622

;

published " Astronomia Britannica," 1 656;
" Perpetual Diary or Almanac," 1662 ; rf. 25
Dec. 1678.

Newton, Rev. John, of Olney, theologian and
poet, friend of Co\vper, and author of " Cardi-

phonia;" b. 24 July, 1725 ; left the sea; be-

came curate of Olney
;
published " Narrative

of his Life," 1 764; "The Me-ssiah : Exposi-

tory Discourses," 17S6; c?. 31 Dec. 1807.

Newton, Rev. Richard ; b. about 1676

;

founded Hertford College (unsuccessful), 1 725 ;

published "Pluralities Indefensible," 1 744;
d. 21 April, 1753.
Newton, Rev. Thomas, Latin poet

;
published

"Approved Medicines and Cordial Precepts,"

1580 ;
" Atropoion Deleion" (on the death of

queen Elizabeth), 1 603 ; d. 1607.

Newton, Thomas, bishop of Bristol ; 6. i Jan.

1704; published "Paradise Lost," with notes,

1749 ;
" Di-ssertations on the Prophecies,"

1754-58 ;
consecrated, 28 Dec. 1761 ; d. 14

Feb. 1782.

Newton, William, architect, published a
translation of Vitruvius, 1 771-91 ; rf. about 1792.
Newton, Sir William John, miniature painter

;

b. 1785; d. 22 Jan. 1869.

Ney, Michel, duke of Elchingen, prince of

Moskowa, French marshal; b. 10 Jan. 1769;
shot, 7 Dec. 181 5.

Entered the army at Metz . . .6 Dec. 1788
Distinguished and rapidly promoted in the cam-
paigns in the Netherlands and Germany, &c. 1793-98
Commanded the army of the Rhine . 1799-1800
As minister, settled Switzerland . . . 1 801-3
Stormed the heights of Elchingen, 14 Oct. ; and
entered Ulm 20 Oct. 1805
Helped to gain the victory at Eylau, 8 Feb. ; and
at Friedland 14 June, 1807
Created marshal and duke, March ; entered on
the Spanish war Oct. 1808

Captured Ciudad Rodrigo . . 10 July, i8io
Refused to submit to Massena ; dismissed, ^March, i8n
Appointed to conunand in the Russian campaign

Aug. 1812
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Defeated the Kussians at the Borodino . 7 Sept. 1811
Ably conducted the retreat . . Nov.—Dec. 181

2

Defeated at Dennewitz by Bernadotte . 5 Sept. 1813
Promoted the abdication of Napoleon, April

;

accepted employment under Louis XVIII. May, 1814
Ordered to oppose Napoleon, 6 March ; joined him

17 March, 1815
Repulsed in an attack on Wellington at Quatre
Bras, 16 June ; present at Waterloo 18 June, 181

5

Arrested, 5 Aug.
;
tried, 4 Dec. ; shot 7 Dec. 1815

His statue erected at the place of his death / Dec. 1853

Net, Joseph NapoMon, son, prince de la Mos-
kowa, French general; h. 8 May, 1803; d. 25
July, 1857.

NiBBY, Antonio, Italian archaeologist ; h. 4
Oct. 1792; published " Grecia di Pausania,"

181 7-18 ;
" Viaggio Antiquario ne' Contorni di

Eoma," 1819; "Album di Roma," 1834; d. 29
Dec. 1839.

NiCAiSE, Claude, French archaeologist ; h. 1623;
published " Sur les Syrenes," 1691 ; d. 20 Oct.

1701.

NiCANDEK, Greek physician and poet ; 2d cen-

tury B.C. ; wrote "Theriaca," and "Alexiphar-
mica," printed 1499.
NiCANDER, Carl August, Swedish poet ; I. 20

March, 1799; his "Death of Tasso" gained a

prize at Stockholm academy, 1826; d. 7 Feb. 1 839.
NiccoLi, Niccolo de', Italian scholar, reviver

of classic Uterature ; h. 1363 ; d. 23 June, 1437.
NiccoLiNi, Giovanni Battista, Italian drama-

tist and poet; h. 31 Dec. 1785; published

"Nabucco" {representing the pope and other

living characters), 1819 ;
" Antonio Foscarini,"

1827 ;
" Lodovico Sforza," 1834 ;

" Arnaldo da
Brescia," 1845 ; d. 1861.

NiccoLS, or NicHOLLS, Eichard, poet ; 6. 1584;
pubHshed " The Cuckow," 1607 ;

" The Day
Star, for Dark Wandering Souls," 1613 ;

" London's Artillery," 161 7; d!. uncertain.

NiCEPHORUS I.—III., emperors of the east:

I. proclaimed emperor ; Irene banished 31 Oct. 802
Hated for his vices ; deceived and blinded Bar-
danes ; proclaimed rival emperor . . 802

Treaty with Charlemagne .... 803
Compelled to submit to Haroun-al-Easchid 805
Killed in war with the Bulgarians . 25 July, 8ii

II. Phocas h. about 912
A general of Constantine VII. ; defeated the
Arabs in Asia Minor 958
Re-took Candia 961
Victorious in Syria 963
Crowned emperor with the infant sons of Eo-
manus Dec. 963
With John Zimisces, took Damascus, Tripoli,
<fec., and crossed the Euphrates . . 964-68
Murdered by John Zimisces . . Dec. 969

III. Botoniates, a brave general; succeeded
Michael VII. ; crowned . . 25 March, 1078

Defeated and killed Bryennius, his rival . 1078
Deposed by Alexis Comnenus, April ; became a
monk 1081

NiCEPHOEUS, patriarch of Constantinople

;

J. 758; chosen patriarch, 806; opposed the
emperor Leo the Armenian's decree against

images, 814; deposed, 815 ; wrote in Greek an
abridgement of the History of Constantinople
(termed " Breviarium Historicum "), from 602
to 670 ; d. 2 June, 828.

NiCEPHOEUS, see Bryennius.
NiCEPHORUS, Callistus Xanthopulus, Greek

historian ; wrote a compilation of Ecclesiastical

History ;j^. about 1450.
NiCEPHOEUS Geegoeas, Byzantine historian

and chronologist : h. about 1295; published a
correct computation of Easter, about 12,26

;

unwillingly involved in theological disputes
;

persecuted; d. about 1359.
NiCEEON, Jean Frangois, French mathema-

tician; b. 1613; published "La Perspective
curieuse," 1638; " Thaumaturgus Opticus,"

1646 ; d. 22 Sept. 1646.

NiCEEON, Jean Pierre, French biographer

;

&. II March, 1685 ;
published " M^moires pour

servir k I'Histoire des Hommes illustres dans
la Repubhque des Lettres," 1727-38; d. 8
July, 1738.
NiCETAS Acominatus, Byzantine historian

and statesman ; wrote History of the Em-
perors, 1 1 18-1206; d. about 12 1 6.

NiCHOL, Kev. John Pringle, Scotch astrono-

mer; b. 13 Jan. 1804; published "Views of

the Architecture of the Heavens," 2d ed.,

1838; "The Planet Neptune," 1847; "Cyclo-
paedia of the Physical Sciences," 1857 and
i860; " Stellar Universe," 1848; "Planetary
System," 1850; d. 19 Sept. 1859.

Nicholas I.—V., popes

:

I. the Great ; consecrated . . .24 April, 858
Anathematised Photius, patriarch of Constanti-
nople, author of the Greek schism, 862

ci. 13 Nov. 867
II. Gerard of Burgundy, bishop of Florence,

elected 28 Dec. 1058
Eecognised the conquests of Eichard and Robert
Guiscard d. 22 July, 1061

III. Giovanni Gaetano Orsini ; elected, 25 Nov.
1277 ; addicted to nepotism ; and increased
the temporal power . . . d. 22 Aug. 1280

IV. Girolamo d'Ascoli ; elected . .15 Feb. 1288
Promoted missions . . . d. 4 April, 1292
V. Tommaso Parentucelli, of Sarzana ; elected

6 March, 1447
Greatly adorned the Vatican, and patronised
literature

; projected a crusade of all Christen-
dom against the Turks, 1454 . d. 24 March, 1455

Nicholas, emperor of Russia ; 6. 6 July,

1796; d. 2 March, 1855.
Married princess Louisa Charlotte of Prussia,

13 July, 1817
Succeeded his brother, Alexander I. (in virtue of

a manifesto, 28 Aug. 1823, his brother Constan-
tine having renounced his right) . i Dec. 1825
Suppressed a mihtary insurrection at Moscow

26-29 Dec. 1825
Crowned 3 Sept. 1826
Made war with Persia 1826
Began a successful war with Turkey . April, 1826
Joined Great Britain and France in the treaty of

London for the settlement of Greece . 6 July, 1827
His war with Turkey concluded by the peace of

Adrianople 14 Sept. 1829
Suppressed the revolt of Poland . . 1830-31
Annexed it to Russia.... 26 Feb. I832
Visited London June, 1844
Helped Austria to suppress the revolt in Hun-
gary May —Aug, 1849
Began the Crimean war by his army entering
Moldavia 2 July, 1853
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Nicholas, Abraham; h. about 1692; pub-
lished " The Young Accountant's Debtor and
Creditor," 1711 ; d. about 1744.
NiCHOLLS, Mrs Charlotte, see Bronte.

NiCHOLLS, Sir George, philanthropist; b. 1 786;
poor law commissioner, 1831-47; secretary to

the new commission, 1847—Jan. 1851 ;
pub-

lished " History of the English Poor Law,"
1854; "History of the Scottish Poor Law,"
1856 ;

" History of the Irish Poor Law,"
1856 ; d. 24 March, 1865.

Nichols, or Niccholls, William, D.D., theo-

logian; b. 1664; published "Conference with
a Theist," 1698- 1703; "The Keligion of a
Prince," 1 704; "Comment on the Book of

Common Prayer," 1710; d. 30 April, 1712.
Nichols, James, printer; published "Ar-

minianismand Calvinism," 1824; d. Nov. 1861.

Nichols, learned printers and editors, and
authors of many archaeological papers :

John, F.S.A. ; b. 2 Feb. 1745; apprentice to
William Bowyer ; partner, 1766; successor . 1777
Published " History and Antiquities of Leices-
ter," 1795-1811 ; "Literary Anecdotes of the
Eighteenth Century," 1812-15; " Illustrations of
the Literary History of the Eighteenth Cen-
tury," 1817-22 .... rf. 26 Nov. 1826
John BowvEa, son ; h. 15 July, 1770 ; greatly
assisted his father in literary undertakings, &c.

Published " Illustrations of the Literary History
of the Eighteenth Century," vols. vii. "and viii.,

1848-58 rf. 19 Oct. 1863
John Gough, son 6. 1806
Published "Fac similes of Royal, Noble, and
Learned Personages," 1829; " Collectanea Topo-
graphica et Genealogica," 1834-41 ;

" The Topo-
grapher and (ienealogist," 1846-47; "Herald and
Genealogist," 1862-69; "The Register,"
Jan.—June, 1869.

Nicholson, Alfred, water-colour painter;

d. 3 Jan. 1836.

Nicholson, William, chemist and physicist
;

b. 1 758 ;
published " Introduction to Natural

Philosophy," 1784; " Dictionary of Chemistry,"

1795 ; "Journal of Natural Philosophy," &c.,

1 796-1813 ; ^vith Carlisle decomposed water
by the Voltaic battery, 1800 ; d. 21 May,
1815.

NiciAS, Athenian general, brave but supersti-

tious
;
captured the isle of Minoa, B.C. 427 ;

and Cythera, 424 ;
joint commander with

Alcibiades and Lamachus of an expedition

against Sicily, 415; defeated; surrendered to

Gylippus, and put to death, 413.
NicKLES, rran9ois Joseph Jdrome, French

chemist and physicist; b. 30 Oct. 1 820; co-

editor of the " Journal de Phannacie et de
Chimie," 1854, et seq.; d. April, 1869.

NicoL, Erskine, Scottish genre painter ; 6.

1825; elected A.RA., 1866.

NicoLAi, Christoph Friedrich, German writer

and bookseller, friend of Lessing, Mendelssohn,
&c. ; b. 18 March, 1733 ;

published "Das
Leben und die Meinungen des Magisters Se-

baldus Nothanker " (a philosophical romance),

1773-76; d. 8 Jan. 1811.

NicOLAi, Jean, French controversial theolo-

gian ; b. 1 594 ;
published " Theses sur la

Grace," 1656; " Somme de S. Thomas Aqui-
nas," 1663; d. 7 May, 1673.
Nicolas of Amiens, scholastic philosopher

;

wrote a Chronicle, and "Ars Fidei Catholicae;"

d. after 1204.

Nicolas of Lyra (Lyranus), French Fran-
ciscan monk ; b. about 1270 ; wrote "Postillae

Perpetuae inVetus et Novum Testamentum,"
printed 1471-72; d. 23 Oct. 1340.

Nicolas, Sir Nicholas Harris, antiquary

;

b. 10 March, 1799; published "Synopsis of

the Peerage of England," 1825 ;
" Testamenta

Vetusta," 1826; "Chronology of History,"

1835 ; edited " Despatches and Letters of

Nelson," 1844; knighted, 1831 ; d. 3 Aug. 1848.

Nicolas, Pierre, French Jesuit, mathemati-
cian ; b. 1663; published " De SpiraUbus,"

1693-95 > Conchoidibus et Cycloidibus,"

1697 ; d. 1708.

NicoLAY, Ludwig Heinrich, baron, German
poet; b. 29 Dec. 1737; tutor of the grand-

duke Paul, afterwards czar ; wrote " Romantic
Tales," "Fables," and "Poetic Epistles," 1769;
d. 18 Nov. 1820.

NicoLAUS de Cusa, German cardinal, mathe-
matician, and physicist ; b. 1401 ; in his " De
Staticis Experimentis Dialogus" describes a
bathometer and hygrometer, &c., about 1450 ;

d. II Aug. 1464.

Nicole, Claude, French poet and scholar

;

6. 4 Sept. 1611
;
published " (Euvres " (transla-

tions from the erotic poets), 1 700 ; d. 22 Nov.
1685.

Nicole, Fran9ois, French mathematician

;

b. 23 Dec. 1683 ;
published " Traite du Calcul

des Differences finies," 1723-27 ; (/. iS Jan.

1758.
Nicole, Pierre, French Jansenist; 6. 19 Oct.

1625 ;
published " Traitd de la Foy Humaine,"

1664; " Les Imaginaires et les Visionnaires,"

1667; "Perpdtuite de la Foy de I'Eglise

Catholique," 1669-74; "Essais de Morale,"
1672-78; d. 16 Nov. 1695.
NicoLO, or Nicolas Isouard, French musical

composer; b. 1777; composed operas, masses,

&c. ; d. 23 March, 1818.

NicoLOSi, Giovanni Battista, Sicilian geo-

grapher; b. 14 Oct. 1610; d. 19 Jan. 1670;
pubUshed "Hercules Siculus, sive Studium
Geographicum," 1670-71.

NicoLSON, or Nicholson, William, archbishop

of Cashel, antiquary; b. 1655; consecrated

bi.shop of Carlisle, 1 702 ; of Derry, 1 7 1 8 ; arch-

bishop, Feb. 1727; pubHshed "English His-

torical Library," 1696-99; " Scottish Historical

Library," 1702; "Irish Historical Library,"

1724; " Leges Marchiarum," 1705; d. 14 Feb.

1727.

NicoMEDES, Greek mathematician ; discovered

the conchoid; Jl. about B.C. 150.
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NicOMEDES I.—III., kings of Bithynia :

I. succeeded Zipoetes, B.C. 278 ; defeated and
killed his brother, Zipoetes ; finished Nicomedia,
a new capital, about 264 . . . d. about 250

II. Epiphanes, son of Prusias II. ; resided at
Home, B.C. 155-149 ; dethroned his father, and
caused him to be assassinated, 149 . . d. about 91

III. Philopator, son ; succeeded, b.c. 91 ; in-

cited by Kome, attacked Mithridates ; totally-

defeated ; fled to Italy, 88 ; restored by inter-

vention of Sylla, 84 (i. 74
NicoN, see Nikon.
NicoT, Jean, sieur de Villemain, French diplo-

matist in Portugal ; &. 1530 ; introduced tobacco

(hence named "Nicotiana") into France; d. 5
May, 1600.

NiCQUET, Honorat, French ascetic author;

&, 29 Aug. 1585; founded "CEuvre de la

Misericorde " at Rouen; published "Phy-
siognomia Humana," 1648; d. 22 May, 1667.

NiEBUHK, German scholars :

Karsten &. 17 March, 1733
With Baurenfeld and Cramer travelled in the
East 1761-67

Published, in German, "Description of Arabia,"
1772

; '

'Travels in Arabia," &c. , t 774-78. (/. 26April, 1815
Barthold Geobg, son, historian and archaeolo-

gist 6. 26 Aug. 1776
Secretary in the royal library at Copenhagen, 1797-98
Visited England 1798-99
Became director of the bank at Berlin . Oct. 1806
Euined by the war, 1807 ; adhered to the Prus-
sian service 1807-14
Ambassador at Rome 1816-22
Published, in German, "Roman History," 181 1

;

new edition, 1827-30 . . . d. 2 Jan. 1831

NiEL, Adolphe, French marshal ; h. 4 Oct.

1802 ; fZ. 13 Aug. 1869.
Served in Africa; distinguished at the capture
of Constantine Oct. 1837
Engaged in the siege of Rome . . . June, 1849
Took the Malakhoff near Sebastopol . 8 Sept. 1855
Published " Siege de Sebastopol" . . . 1858
Helped to gain the battle of Solferino 24 June, 1859
Appointed minister of war . . . Jan. 1867

NiELD, James, philanthropist; h. 1 744; pub-
lished " State of the Prisons in England, Scot-

land and Wales," 1812; d. 1814.

Niels, king of Denmark; elected, 1104;
defeated by Erik

;
massacred, 25 June, 11 34.

NiEMCEWicz, Julian Ursin, PoKsh statesman
and poet ; h. 1757 ; served under Kosciusko in

the war, 1 794 ;
imprisoned by Catherine II.

;

released by Paul, 1801
;
pubhshed "Historic

Songs of Poland," 1816
;
employed by Alex-

ander I., 1821
;
supported the revolution, and

held office, 1830-31 ; d. at Paris, 21 May, 1841.

NiEMEYER, August Hermann, German poet
and theologian; 6. I Sept. 1754; published
" Charakteristik der Bibel," 1775-82; " Geist-

Hcher Lieder," u.s.vi^., 1814 ; d. 5 June, 1828.

NiEPCE, French chemists and physicists :

Joseph Nicf.phore . . . &. 7 March, 1765
Served as soldier 1792-94
Invented the " Pyreolophore," and other appa-
ratus, 1806, et seq.

Joined Daguerre in his photographic experi-
ments, 1827 ; and discovered the means of
reproducing spontaneously, images received in
the camera (viz, photography), 1827, et seq. ;

d. 5 July, 1833

NiEPCE DE St. Victor, Claude Marie Fran-
cois, nephew of the preceding, . b. 26 July, 1805
Invented a method of restoring the colours of
military uniforms, 1842 ; and a mode of photo-
graphing on glass Oct. 1847
Published " Memoire sur rHeliochromie," 1852;
" Traite Pratique de Gravure Heliographique sur
Acier et sur Verre " 1856
Appointed commandment of the Louvre 19 Feb. 1854
Invented a method of engraving photographs,
exhibited specimens .... 8 Oct. 1855

NiEREMBERG, Juan Eusebio de, Spanish Jesuit

;

h. 1590; published " Historia Naturae maxima
Peregrina," (especially the Indies), 1635 ; c?. 7
April, 1658.

NiEUHOFF, Johannes, Dutch traveller

;

6. 1630; travelled in India, China, &c., 1654,
et seq.; drowned off Madagascar, 29 Sept.

1672 ; his "Voyages" published, 1682.

NiEULANDT, Guillam, Dutch landscape pain-

ter ; h. 1584 ; d. 1635.
NiEUPORT, Charles F. F, F. A. de Preud'-

homme d'Hailly, Belgian mathematician and
statesman; 6. 13 Jan. 1746; published "Me-
langes Math^matiques," 1794-99; d. 20 Aug.
1827.

NiEUWENTiJDT, or NiEUWENTYT, Bernard,

Dutch physician and mathematician ; h. lO

Aug. 1654; published, in Dutch, " The True
Use of the Contemplation of the Universe,"

1715 ;
(published, in English, as " The Religious

Philosopher," 1718); d. 30 May, 17 18.

NiEWLAND, Peter, Dutch poet, scholar, and
mathematician (at five years of age) ; h. 5 Nov.

1764; pubhshed "Podsies Hollandaises," 1788;
d. 14 Nov. 1794.
NiFO or NiPHUS, Agostino, Italian philosopher;

1). about 1473 ;
patronised by Leo X. and the

Medici
;
pubhshed " de Intellectu," 1503 ;

" De
Immortalitate Animae, " i^i'^;d. 18 June, 1538.

Niger, Pescennius, Roman general
;

pro-

claimed emperor by his soldiers
; 193 ; defeated

and slain by the army of Severus, 194.

Nightingale, Florence, Miss, philanthropist

;

h. May, 1820.
Went with a band of nurses to the wounded in

the Crimean war ; arrived at Scutari 5 Nov. 1854
Returned 8 Sept. 1856
Published "Notes on Hospitals," 1859; "Notes
on Nursing" i860

"With the sum of ;^44,ooo, collected by public sub-
scription, the " Nightingale Fund," for train-

ing nurses in St. Thomas's and King's College
hospitals, was established in 1858.

Nikon, Russian prelate; h. 1605 ;
patriarch of

Russia, 1652; opposed the Czar Alexis; de-

posed and exiled by a council, 1667 ; restored by
Theodore, 1681 ; wrote " Chronicles," published

1767-92 ; d. ly Aug. 1681.

NiLLSON, Christina, Swedish singer; h. 3
Aug. 1844; first appeared at Stockholm, i860

;

at Paris in " La Traviata," 27 Oct. i860; in

London, 9 June, 1867.

NiLUS, Saint, the monk, Greek father ; wrote
" Parseneses," and a Manual of Epictetus ; d.

about 450.
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Nino de Guevara, Juan, Spanish painter ; b.

8 Feb. 1632 ;d. 8 Dec. 1698.

NiSARD, French scholars, brothers :

JjEAN Marie Nicolas Auguste . . h. 1805
Professorof rhetoric at the college Bourbon Sept. 1840
Published " Examen des Poetiques d'Aristote,
d'Horace et de Boileau " .... 1847

Jean Marie Napoleon Desir6 b. 20 March, 1806
Joined the " Journal des Debats ". . . 1828
Fought under the barricades . . . July, 1830
Employed in the ministry of public instruction 1836
Professor at the Faculty of Sciences . Nov. 1852
Published " Etudes de Moeurs et de Critique sur
les Poetes Latins de la Decadence," 1834; " His-
toire (le la Litterature Frangaise " . . 1844-61

Marie Leonard Charles . . &. 10 Jan. 1808
Published "Camera Lucida: Portraits Contempo-
rains," 1845 ;

" Histoire des Livres Populaires " 1854

NiSBET, Alexander, Scottish antiquary ; 6.

1672; his "System of Heraldry," published

1722-42 ; d. 1725.
Nithard, French historian ; wrote " De

Dissensionibus Filiorum Ludovici Pii," d. 859.
Nitocris, queen of Babylon, and wife of

Nebuchadnezzar ; said to have constructed

monuments about B.C. 606.

NiTSCH, Paul Friedrich Achat, German his-

torian ; 6. 1 5 May, 1 754 ;
published in German

*' Description of the Condition of the Greeks,"

1791 ;
Mythological Dictionary," 1793 ; "De-

scription of the Condition of the Romans," 1794

;

d. 19 Feb. 1794
NiVELLE, see La Chaussee.

NiVERNAiH, Louis Jules Barbon Mancini
Mazarini, due de, French state.sman and poet

;

h. 16 Dec. 1 7 16; ambassador at Rome, 1748-52 ;

faithful to Louis XVI.
;

imprisoned, 1 793 ;

elected member of the legislature, 1795 ;
pub-

lished his works (Fables, Translations, &c.),

1796 ; c/. 25 Feb. 1798.

iSTixoN, Samuel, sculptor; b. 1803; d. 2 Aug.
1854.
NiZAMi, Persian poet ; b. about I lOO ; d. 1 180.

NizzoL or NizoLius, Mario, Italian scholar

and philosopher, and reviver of letters ; b.

1498; published a Lexicon for Cicero, as "Ob-
Bervationes," 1535 ;

(as "Thesaurus Cicero-

nianus," 1570); "De veris Principiis Philoso-

phandi," 1553; d. 1566.

NoAiLLES, de, French noble family

:

Antoine, b. 4 Sept. 1504
Admiral of France, 1547 ; ambassador in Eng-
land, 1553-56 . . . . d. II March, 1562

Fran<,;ois, brother, diplomatist . /). 2 July, 1519
Ambassador in England, 1556 ; at Venice, 1558;
at Constantinople, T572 ; visited Syria and re-

lieved distressed Christians . d. 19 Sept. 1585
Anne Jules, comte d'Ayen, duke and marshal

b. 5 Feb. 1650
Executed the cruel decrees of the minister
Louvois against the protestants in Languedoc,
1683-88 ; unsuccessful In the war in Spain ;

superseded, 1695 . . . . d. 2 Oct. 1708
Louis Antoine, son, cardinal . b. 27 May, 1651
Bishop of Chalons, March, 1629 ; archbishop of
Paris, 19 Aug. 1695 ; cardinal 21 June, 1700

Resisted the Jesuits in regard to Jansenism 1698
Firmly opposed the bull " Unigenitus," Sept.

1713 ; after a long struggle accepted it, n Oct.

1728 d. 4 May, 1729

Adrien Maurice, brother, duke, marshal, and
statesman 6. 29 Sept. 1678
Served under VendOme in the Spanish war 1705- 11
Financial minister under the regent Orleans 1715-18
Served under the duke of Berwick in Germany,
1733-34 ; under the king of Sardinia in Italy 1735

Minister of state, i April ; commander of the
army in Germany, April ; defeated at Dettingen

27 June, 1743
Minister of foreign aflfairs under the king's direc-

tion April—Nov. 1644
Commanded under Saxe at Fontenoy 30 April, 1745
Ambassador at Madrid . 1 April—7 June, 1746
Resigned his ministry, 28 March, 1756; (/. 24 June, 1766
Philippe, due de Mouchy, son, see MovAjhy.

NoBiLT, Leopoldo, Itahan physicist; b. 1 784;
d. 23 Aug. 1835.
Published "Questioni sul Magnetismo" . . 1824
Proved the existence of an electric current in the
frog 1827
Described an electric thermoscope, and published
a memoir on colours, and on a new chromatic
scale deduced from metallo-chromie . . 1830
Described his new thermo-electric piles, 1834

;

and experiments on animal electricity . 1834-35

Noble, Eustache le, French historian and
novelist; b. 1643; published " Le Boucher de
la France" (extracts from the canonists, &c.),

d. 31 Jan. 171 1.

oble, see Le Noble.

Noble, Rev. Mark, historian
;

published
" Genealogical History cf the Royal Families
of Europe," 1 781; "Memoirs of the Protec-

torate House of Cromwell," 1784; "Genealogy
of the Royal House of Stuart," 1795; "Me-
moirs of the Medici," 1797; d. 26 May, 1827.

Noble, Matthew, sculptor; b. about 1820;
executed the Wellington Monument at iMan-
chester, inaugurated, 1S56

;
many busts of the

queen, prince consort, &c.

NoDiER, Charles, French poet, entomologist,

and journalist ; b. 29 April, 1783 ; cZ. 27 Jan.

1844.
"Wrote "La Napolc'one," a daring poem . . 1803
Wandered about Germany . . . 1S03-15
Returned to Paris 181

5

Became librarian at the Arsenal . . 1823
Published " Uibliographie Entomologique," 1801;
"Le Vampire," drama, 1S20; "Souvenirs de
Jeunesse," 1832; " Le Dernier Banquet des Gi-
rondins," 1833; "(Euvres CoraplOtes," 1832-34

d. 27 Jan. 1844

NcEHDEN, Georg Heinrich, German scholar

and numismatist; b. 23 Jan. 1770 ; came to

London as tutor
;
published " German and Eng-

lish Grammar," 1800
;
employed in the British

JVIuseum, 1811-18; tutor to the princes of

Weimar, 1818 ; d. 14 March, 1826.

Noel, Hon. and Rev. Bajitist, theologian ; 6. 10
July, 1799; published "E.s.sayson the Union
of Church and State ;" seceded from the church,
and became a baptist, 1848 ;

published " Notes
of a Tour through Ireland," 1836; "Notes of

a Tour through Piedmont," 1855.
Noel, Fran9ois Joseph Michel, French scholar

and prolific ^vTiter, friend of Robespierre ; 6. 1 755

;

d. 29 Jan. 1 84 1.

Minister at Venice, May, 1793—Jan. 1795 ; at the
Hague Oct. 1795
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Eestored order at Lyons as commissary of police
March, 1800

Employed under the consulate, empire, and resto-

ration 1800, et seq.

Published " Dictionnaire de la Fable," 1801 ;

"Gradus ad Parnassum," 1810; (with Chapsal)
" Nouvelle Grammaire Frangaise "

. 1823, &c.

Noel-Fearn, Rev. Henry, miscellaneotis

wiiter and translator; b. 1811; librarian at

Sion College, 1841-48; professor of English his-

tory and archaeology to the Royal Society of

Literature, 1854-59 ;
changed his name from

that of Christmas, June, 1866.

NoGAEET, Jean Louis de, due d'Epernon,
French general; 6. May, 1554; cZ. 13 Jan,

1642.
Became a chief of the Holy League . . 1576
Acquired great influence over Henry IIL . 1581
Became governor of Normandy . . . 1587
Opposed the league ; disgraced and exiled May, 1588
Eefused to recognise Henry IV., and endeavoured
to become independent in Provence . Aug. 1589
Surrendered it for compensation . 10 Nov. 1595
Seized power at the assassination of Henry IV.

14 May, 1610
Quarrelled with Louis XIII. ; exiled to Loches 1641

NoGAROLA, Isota, Italian scholar; h. about

1420 ; her " Dialog-us quo utrum Adam vel

Eva magis peccaverit?" printed, 1563 ; cl. 1466.

NoiR, Jean Le, French Jansenist priest
;

b. 1622; punished for heresy, 1684; d. 22
April, 1692.

Nolan, Lewis Edward, cavalry captain
;
pub-

lished " Organisation, Drill, and Manoeuvres of

a Cavalry Corps," 1853 ; bearer of the written

command from lord Raglan to charge at the

battle of Balaklava ; killed there, 25 Oct. 1854.

Nolan, Michael, lawyer
;
published " Treatise

on the Laws for the Relief of the Poor," 1805 ;

d. 1827.

NoLDius, Christian, Danish theologian ; b. 22
June, 1626; published " Concordantiae Par-

ticularum Hebrseo-Chaldaicarum Veteris Testa-

menti;" d. 22 Aug. 1683.

NoLLEKENS, Joseph, Flemish landscape

painter ; b. 1688 ; d. in London, 21 Jan. 1748.

NoLLEKENS, Joseph, R.A., son, sculptor ; &. 1

1

Aug. 1737 ;
placed under Scheemacker about

1750; celebrated for his " Cupid and Psyche,"

and a "Venus ;" d. 23 April, 1823.

NoLLET, Jean Antoine, French physicist
;

b. 19 Nov. 1700; visited London, and made
F.R.S., 1734; published " Essai sur I'Electri-

cite des Corps," 1747; " L'Art des Experi-

ences," 1770; d. 25 April, 1770.

NoMSZ, Janus, Dutch poet and dramatist
;

b. 1738 ;
published "William!.," 1779 ; "The

Duchess of Coralli," tragedy; d. 25 Aug. 1803.

NoNNius, see Nunez.

NoNNUS, Greek poet ; wrote " Dionysiaka,"

and a paraphrase of St John's Gospel, about 400.

NoNNUS, or NoNUS, Theophanes, Greek phy-

sician ; wrote a compendium of the art of

medicine at the command of Constantine VIL,
Porphyrogenitus, who died 959.

NoODT, Gerard, Dutch jurist ; b. 1 647 ;
pub-

lished "Probabilia Juris," 1674; d. 15 Aug.
1725-

NooDT, Henri Charles Nicolas van der, Bel-
gian politician; b. 7 Jan. 1735; opposed the
reforms of Joseph II., 1787 ; fled to London

;

endeavoured to join Belgium to Holland, 1789

;

headed a revolution at Brussels, Dec. 1789 ;

fled at the approach of the Austrians, 1 790

;

d. in obscurity, 13 Jan. 1827.
NooMS, Remi, called " Zerman," Dutch

marine painter and etcher; b. 1612 ; visited
England ; d. 1672.

NoRBERT, Father, see Parisot.

NoRBERT, Saint, archbishop of Magdeburg,
founder of the Premontrd order ; b. about 1092 ;

preached zealously in Germany ; accused of
fanaticism, 1 1 1 8

;
charged with reformation of

the monks; founded a new order about 1120;
made archbishop, 1126 ; d. 6 June, 1 1 34.
NoRDBERG, Georg Anders, Swedish historian

;

b. 2 Sept. 1677 ; taken prisoner at Pultowa,
8 July, 1709 ;

published " History of Charles
XII.," 1740; d. 14 March, 1744.
NoRDEN, Frederik Ludwig, Danish traveller

;

b. 22 Oct. 1708 ; travelled in the east
;
pub-

lished " Ruins and Colossal Statues at Thebes,"

1741 ; his " Travels in Egypt and Nubia"
published, 1752-55 ; d. 22 Sept. 1742.
NoRDEN, John, engTaver and topographer

;

b. about 1548; published "England; an In-

tended Guide for Travellers," 1625; c?. about
1626.

NoRDENFLYCHT, Hedwig Charlotte, baroness
von, Swedish poet; b. 20 Nov. 1718; d!. 29
June, 1763.
NoRES, Giasone di, Italian scholar

;
professor

of philosophy at Padua, 1577 ;
published

" Poetica," 1588 ; d. 1590.
Norfolk, see Hoioard.

NoRGATE, Edward, herald and illuminator;

d. 23 Dec. 1650.

NoRis, Enrico, Italian cardinal; b. 29 Aug.
1631 ;

published " Historia Pelagiana," 1673 ;

cardinal, 1695; d. 23 Feb. 1704.

NoRMANBY, Constantine Henry Phipps, mar-
quess of, statesman and novelist ; 6. 15 May,
1797; d. 28 July, 1863.

As Lord Mulgrave, governor of Jamaica
April 1832—Jan. 1834

Lord privy seal .... July—Nov. 1834
Lord lieutenant of Ireland April, 1835—April, 1839
Created marquess .... 25 June, 1838
Home secretary . . . Dec. 1839—Sept. 1841
Ambassador at Paris, Aug. 1846—Feb. 1852 ; at
Florence Dec. 1854-59
Published " Matilda," 1825 ;

" A Year of Revolu-
tion in Paris (1848}," 1857

Normandy, Dr Alphonse, French chemist

;

b. 23 Oct. 1809; published "Chemical Atlas
and Dictionary," and " Chemical Tables,"

1848 ; invented a method of distilling salt

water, 1855 ; d. 10 May, 1864.
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NoRRis, Edwin, orientalist; b. 24 Oct. 1795 ;

long secretary of the Royal Asiatic Society
;

published part of the " Ethnographical Li-

brary," 1853 ; edited " Prichard's Natural
History of Man," 1855.

NoRRis, Rev. John, Platonic philosopher,

friend of Henry More ; b. 1657 ;
published

" The Picture of Love UnveUed," 1682 ; ''An
Account of Reason and Faith in relation to the

Mysteries of Christianity," 1697; "Essay to-

wards the Theory of the Ideal World," 1701-4

;

d. 1711.

NoRRis, John ; b. 1 734 ; endowed a profes-

sorship of divinity at Cambridge, 1 760 ; and
bequeathed money for an annual gold medal
for an essay; d. 1777.
North family :

Dudley, lord, poet; b. 1581 ; published "A
Forest of Varieties," 1645 . . d 16 Jan. 1666
Dudley; b. 1604; retired from parliament, 1649 ;

published "Observations and Advices Econo-
mical," 1669
Francis, lord Guilford, son, lawyer and phy-

sicist 6. 22 Oct. 1637
Solicitor-general, 1671 ; attorney-general . 1673
Lord-keeper, Dec. 1682 ; and lord Guilford 1683
Published a paper on the gravitation of fluids

d. 5 Sept. 1685
Sip. Dudley, brother; b. 16 May, 1641; tra-

velled in the east and published " Voyage from
Smyrna" d. 31 Dec. 1691
Roger, brother; b. about 1650; wrote "Lives
of Francis North, Baron Guilford, and his
Brothers;" and an " Exameu, or an Inquiry
into the Credit of Rennet's History," pub-
lished 1740-42 . . . . d. I March, 1734
Fkederick, lord, statesman . 6. 13 April, 1732
A member of the (ircnville ministry, April,

1763 ; of the liockingliam ministry, June, 1766

;

chancellor of the exchequer . . . 1767
Premier (during the American war)

Jan. 1770—March, 1782
Home secretary in the Portland or Coalition
ministry April—Dec. 1783

Earl of Guilford, 1790 . . . d. 5 Aug. 1792

North, George, antiquary ; b. 1710 ;
pub-

lished "Answer to a Scandalous Libel" (of

Rev. W. Asplin against antiquaries), 1741 ;

d. 17 June, 1772.

Northampton, see Howard.
NoRTHBROOK, see Baring.

Northcote, James, R.A., painter ; b. 22 Oct.

1746 ;
pupil of Sir Joshua Reynolds, 1731 ;

exhibited "Wreck of the Centaur," 1 784;
"Death of Wat Tyler," 1787 ;

pubhshed " Life

of Reynolds, 1813 ; "One Hundred Fables,"

1828 ; rf. 13 July, 1 83 1.

Northcote, Sir Stafford Henry, statesman
;

6. 27 Oct. 181 8
;

president of the board of

trade, July, 1866—INIarch, 1867 ;
secretary

for India, March, 1867— Dec. 1868.

Northumberland, Percy, earls of:

1. Henry, created earl .... July, 1377
Earl-marshal and lord high constable . . 1399
Rebelled against Henry IV. ; attainted . 1406
Defeated and slain at Bramham Moor 19 Feb. 1408

2. Henry, grandson, son of Hotspur; restored
to the earldom 11 Nov. 1414

Slain at at. Alban'a ... 23 May, 1455

3. Henry, son ; attainted ; slain at Towton
29 March, 1461

John Nevill, baron Montagu, created earl

27 May, 1465
Title cancelled 1468
Killed at Barnet .... 14 April, 1471

4. Henry, son of Henry Percy ; restored about 1470
Murdered in a riot ... 28 April, 1489

5. Henry Algernon, son . . . . d. 1527
6. Henry d. 1537
7. Thomas, nephew ; created earl . i May, 1557
Eebelled, 1568 ; beheaded . . .28 Aug. 1572

8. Henry, brother ; found murdered in the tower,
21 Jime, 1585

9. Henry, son ; b. 1563; earl . . . 1585
Joined the fleet against the Spanish Armada 1588
Unjustly imprisoned on account of the Popish
plot 1605
Fined, and condemned to life Imprisonment 1606
Released, by intercession, 1621 . d. 5 Nov. 1632

10. Algernon b. 1602
Made K.G. by Charles 1 1635
Commanded a fleet against the Dutch . . 1636
Made lord admiral 1637
Supported the parliament, 1642 . d. 13 Oct. 1668

11. JoscELiNE, son; left an only child, Eliza-

beth d. 1716
12. Algernon Seymour, son of Elizabeth, daugh-

ter of Josceline and Charles Seymour, duke of

Somerset ; duke of Somerset . . . 1741
Earl of Northumberland .... 1749
Left an only child, Elizabeth, married to Sir

Hugh Smithson d. 1750

Northumberland, dukes of:

1. John Dudley, see Dudley.

2. Georok FiTZROY, son of Charles II. and Bar-
bara, duchess of Cleveland ; created duke,
6 April, 1683 d. 1716

3. Sir Hugh Smithson, assumed the name of

Percy ; married Elizabeth, daughter of .Vlger-

non, duke of Somerset and earl of Northum-
berland ; created duke, 22 Oct. 1766 . . d. 1786

4. Hugh, son 6. 14 Aug. 1742
Duke, 1786 d. 10 July, 1817

5. Hugh, son ; 6. 20 April, 1785 ; duke . 1817
Ambassador-extraordinary at the coronation of

Charles X. of France ... 29 May, 1825
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland March, 1829—Dec. 1830
Chancellor of university of Cambridge, 1S40-47

d. II Feb. 1847
6. Algernon Percy, lord Prudhoe, brother ; b.

15 Sept. 1792 ; duke 1847
Rear-admiral of the blue .... 1850
First lord of admiralty . . Feb. 1852—Jan. 1853
President of the Royal Institution of Great
Britain, 1842-65 . . . . d. 12 Feb. 1865

7. George Percy, earl of Beverley, son of Alger-

non, second son of Sir Hugh Smithson 6. 22 J une, 1 778
Succeeded his cousin, 12 Feb. 1865 d. 22 Aug. 1867

8. Algernon George, son . . 6. 2 May, 1810

As lord Lovaine, a lord of the treasiuy, 1858; duke, 1865

Norton, English printers : William, d. 1593

;

Bonham, son
;
John, d. 1612.

Norton, ^Irs Caroline EUzabeth Sarah,

poet and novelist, granddaughter of Richard

Brinsley Sheridan, the orator and dramatist

;

b. (Sheridan), iSoS; married George Chappie

Norton, 30 July, 1827; separated, 1836 ;
pub-

lished "The Sorrows of Rosalie," 1829 ; "The
Undying One," 1831 ; "The Child of the

Island," 1845; "English Laws for Women in

the Nineteenth Century," 1854.

Norton, Frances, lady; b. about 1650 ; wrote

"Memento Mori" on her daughter's death;

d. 1720.
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Norton, Thomas, barrister, theologian, and

dramatist
;

published translation of Calvin's

Institutes, 1561 ;
"Tragedie of Ferrex and

Porrex," 1 57 1 ; assisted Stemhold and Hopkins
in their Version of the Psalms ; wrote against

Romanism; d. 1584.

NoEViNS, Jacques Marquet, baron de Mont-
breton de', French historian, poet, and jour-

nalist; h. 18 June, 1769; employed by Na-
poleon I., 1810-14; pubhshed "Les Ruines et

les Monuments," 1815; " Histoire de France,

1793-1830," 1839; d. 30 July, 1854.

Norwood, Richard, mathematician; pub-

lished "Trigonometry," 1631 ;
"Fortification,"

1639 ; measured the distance between London
and York, 1635.

Nostradamus, Michel de Notre Dame, French
astrologer; h. 14 Dec. 1503; published "Traits

des Fardements," 1552; " Proph^ties," 1555;
patronised by Catherine de Medicis, queen of

France, and by Charles IX., 1564; t^. 2 July, 1566,

NoTKER, or NoTGER, Saint, of St. Gall, sur-

named Balbulus, the Stammerer; h. about

830 ; wrote " Liber de Interpretibus Divinarum
Scripturarum," " Martyrologium, " &c. ; d. 16

April, 912.

NoTKER, orNoTGER, bishop of Liege, 972; estab-

lished a lil)rary, and rebuiltthe cathedral; d. 1007.

Notre, see Le Notre.

Notre Dame, see Nostradamus.

NoTT, John, poet and orientalist ; 5. 24 Dec.

1 751; published "Alonzo," 1772; d. 1826.

NoTT, Sir William, general in India; h. 20
Jan. 1782; entered the East India Company's
service, Oct. 1800; became major; returned

and settled near Caermarthen, 1826; lost his

property by a bank failure ; returned to India,

1837; commander of the army in Scinde, 1 839;
defeated the Afghans, 18 Aug. 1842; retook

Ghiznee, 6-7 Sept. 1842; made K.C.B., 2 Dec.

1842; d. I Jan. 1845.

Nottingham, see Howard and Finch.

NouE, see La Noue.

NouGARET, Pierre Jean Baptiste, French mis-

cellanist and political agent ; b. 16 Dec. 1742;
imprisoned for licentious writings, about 1 762 ;

d. June, 1823.

NouR-ED-DEEN Mahmoud, (son of Seif-ed-deen

Eenghi), sultan of Syria and Egypt; 6. 21 Feb.

1 1 16; d. 15 May, 1 174.
Captured Edessa 1144
Established himself at Aleppo . . . 1145
Defeated, and killed Kaymond, prince of Antioch,

29 June, 1 1 49
Captured or destroyed all the Christian cities in

North Syria 11 49-51

Seized Bagdad, and became the most powerful
Mohammedan ruler 1156
Became ill, and suffered several defeats and re-

pulses 163
His army invading Egypt, defeated by Christian
help 1 167
Victorious ;

captured Cairo ; Saladin made
. of Egypt, under the caliph of Bagdad . . 11 69
Preparing to invade Egypt to repress Saladin

cZ. 15 May, 11 74

NovALis, a name adopted by Friedrich von
Hardenberg, German poet and philosopher;
h. 2 May, 1772; d. 25 March, 1801. Hia
works, comprising "Heinrich von Ofterdin-
gen," &c., edited by Tieck and F. Schlegel, 1802.
NovARiNi, Girolamo changed to Luigi,

Italian theologian ; &. 1594; published " Electa
Sacra," 1627-45; **Risus Sardonicus," 1630

;

" Paulus Expensus," 1644 ;
" Moses Expensus,"

1646-48; d. 14 Jan. 1650.

NovATiANUS, heretic ; the first anti-pope, con-

secrated bishop of Rome in opposition to Cor-
nelius, 25 1 ; founded a sect named Cathari, or

Novatianists ; said to have been martyred,
about 255. His "Opera" printed, 1 728.

Novella, learned Italian lady, daughter of

Giovanni Andrea, jurist ; h. 1312 ; said to

have lectured for him, during his illness, be-

hind a curtain; d. after 1 348,

NovELLi, Italian artists

:

PiETRO, "il Morrealese," painter and Neapolitan
architect ; b. 1608 ; d. 1647.
Antonio, Tuscan sculptor ; b. 1600 ; d. 1662.
PiETRO Antonio, Venetian painter and poet ; b. 1729 ;

d 13 Jan. 1804.

Francesco, son, engraver; b. 1764; published "Di-
segni di Mantegna ;" d. uncertain.

NovELLO, musical family

:

Vincent, organist and composer ; b. 17S1 ; d. 9 Aug.
1861.

Clara Anastasia, vocalist; 6. 10 June, 1818; ap-
peared at Padiia, 1841 ; in London, 1843 ; married
the count Gigliucci, 22 Nov. 1843 J farewell perform-
ance, 21 Nov. i860.

Mary, see Clarice.

Joseph Alfred, organist and composer; b. 1808;
d. 1861.

NovERRE, Jean Georges, French ballet-master

;

h. 29 April, 1727; employed at Paris, London,
Vienna, &c.

;
professor of dancing at the

Academic de Musique at Paris, 1776-80; and
composed several "ballets pantomimes," 1775-

80 ; d. 19 Nov. 1 810.

NovES, Laura di, the beloved of Petrarch
;

h. at Vaucluse or Lagnes, 26 April, 1308; in-

correctly said to have married Hugues de Sade

;

first seen by Petrarch, 27 Sept. 1347; d. 6
April, 1348.

Novi, Paolo di, doge of Genoa ; headed a re-

volt against the French protectorate and made
doge, 1507; on its suppression, fled; taken and
beheaded, 5 June, 1507.

NoviKOFF, Nicolas Ivanovich, Russian writer

and bookseller; b. 26 April, 1744; published
" Ancienne Bibliotheque Russe " {a collection

of documents), 1769 ;
began a " History of the

Jesuits," stopped by the empress, 1784; and
imprisoned, 1792 ; released by Paul, 1 796 ; c?. 31
July, 1818.

NowELL, Alexander, reformer, dean of St.

Paul's; b. 1507-8; elected dean, 17 Nov.

1560; published " Christianae Pietatis Prima
Institutio," 1570; " Catechisme, Latin and
English," 1571 ;

"Report of Conference with

Edmund Campian," 1581 ; d. 13 Feb. 1602.
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Not, William, lawyer ; 6. 1577; as M.P. op-

posed excesses of the royal prerogative, till

made attorney-general, 1631 ;
proposed levying

ship-money ; wrote "Treatise of the Principal

Grounds of the Laws of England;" "Com-
plete Lawyer," published 164.1 ; d. 6 Aug.
1634.
NucK, Antony, German anatomist and physi-

ological discoverer; h. about 1 669; published
" Sialographia," 1 690; " Adenographia," 1695;
d. about 1742.
Nugent, George, see GrenviUe.

Nugent, Robert Craggs, earl, Irish statesman
and poet

;
published *' Odes and Epistles,"

1739; created baron, 1767; earl, 1776; d. 13
Oct. 1788.

Nugent, Sir George, bart., field-marshal ; h.

10 June, 1757; created baronet, 28 Nov. 1806;
d. II March, 1849.
Nugent, Thomas, LL.D., scholar

;
published

*' Pocket French and English Dictionary,"

1 767 ;
" Travels through Germany, " 1 768 ;

"History of Vandalia," 1766-73; ^. 27 April,

1772.

NuMERiANUS, Marcus Aurelius, son of the
emperor Carus

;
accompanied him in his expe-

dition against Persia ; with his brother Carinus
succeeded him, 283 ; his death soon after long
concealed by his father-in-law, Arrius Aper,
284.

NuNES or NONNIUS, Pedro, Portuguese ma-
thematician ; b. about 1492 ;

appointed cosmo-
grapher of Portugal, 1529; published " De
Crepusculis, " 1542; " De Arte atque llatione

Navigandi," 1546; d. 1577.
Nunez, Alvarez, Spanish navigator; a dis-

coverer of Florida, 1528; made adelantado of

Rio del Plato; entered on a new expedition,

1540-42 ; d. 1564.
Nunez, or Nonius, Ferdinand de Guzman, "el

Pinciano," reviver of learning, Spanish scholar

and critic; b. 1470; d. 1553.
Nunez, or Nonnius, Louis, Flemish physi-

cian ; b. about 1555; published " Hispania

;

Descriptio," &c., 1607 ;
" Ichthyographia,"

1616 ;
" Diaeteticon," 1627; d. unknown.

NuwAYRi, Arab historian; b. about 1283 ; d.

about 1 33 1.

Nuzzi, or de' Fiori, Marco, Roman flower
painter; b. 1603; d. 1673.
Nye, Philip, theologian; b. about 1596;

published "Exhortation to the taking the
Solemn League and Covenant," 1643 ;

"Keys
of the Kingdom of Heaven," 1664 ; d. 27
Sept. 1672.

Nysten, Pierre Hubert, Belgian physician
and physiologist; b. 30 Oct. 1771; published
" Nouvelles Experiences Galvaniques faites sur
les Organes Musculaires de I'Homme," &c.,

1803; " Dictionnaire de Mddecine, Chirurgie,"
&c., 1810; "Recherches de Physiologic," 181 1

;

d. 3 March, 1818.

o
Oastler, Richard, "The Factory King,"

politician; b. 20 Dec. 1789 ;
supported negro

emancipation, 1807; leader of the "ten hours'

movement," 1829-32; earnestly promoted the

passing of the factory bill, 183047; d. 22 Aug.
1861.

Oates, Rev. Titus, informer; b. about 1620;

d. 23 July, 1705.
Became Romanist ; led a wandering life ; re-

turned to the English church ; made known his

alleged discovery of a popish plot to assassinate

king Charles II. and extirpate protestantism, to

Sir Edmundbury Godfrey, and obtained general

credence 12 Aug. 1678
Tried for perjury ; fined, put in the pillory, and
whipped May, 1685

Pardoned and pensioned .... 1689

Obadiah, Hebrew prophet; foretold the de-

struction of the Edomites, about B.C. 487.

O'Beirne, Thomas Lewis, bishop of Meath,
poet; b. 1748; published "The Crucifixion,"

a poem, 1 766 ;
bishop of Ossory, 1 795 ; of

Meath, 1798; d. 15 Feb. 1823.

Obereit, Jacques Hermann, Swiss mystic

and alchemist; b. 2 Dec. 1 725; published a
professed universal panacea in

'

' Dis([uisitio de
Universali Methodo Medendi," 1767; "De-
fense du Mysticisme et de la Vie solitaire,"

1775; supported by Wieland at Weimar,
1785-86: d. 2 Feb. 1798.

Oberkampf, Christian Philipp, German econo-

mist; b. II June, 1738; introtluced the cotton

manufacture into France, 1759; d. 4 Oct. 1815.

Oberlin, Jean Fr^dt^ric, French philanthro-

pist; b. 31 Aug. 1740; as pastor of Ban-de-la

Roche, devoted himself to the moral and
material happiness of his flock, by instituting

schools and promoting agriculture and manu-
factures, 1768, ct scq.; d. I June, 1826.

Oberlin, J^r^mie Jacques, brother, French
philologist and archaeologist ; 6. 7 Aug. 1 735 ;

published "Alsatia Litterata," 1782; d. lO

Oct. 1806.

Obrecht, Ulric, French jurist and philologist

;

b. 23 July, 1646 ;
employed diplomaticallv, by

Louis XIV., 1698 ;
pubUshed " De Fidel

Commissorum Restitutione, " 1667; d. 6 Aug.
1701.

O'Brien, "William Smith, Irish politician

;

b. 17 Oct. 1803; d. 16 June, 1864.
M.P. for Ennis 1826
For Limerick county 1835-41
Expelled the house 1840
As head of the '* Young Ireland" party, seceded
from the " Repeal Association "

. . July, 1846
Arrested for treason, 5 Aug. ; condemned to death,

9 Oct. 1848
Transported 9 July, 1849
fleturned by virtue of an amnesty , . 3 May, 1856

Obsequens, Julius, Roman chronologist

;

wrote " De Prodigiis," a record of prodigies

from B.C. 190 to II., printed, 1508.

2 D
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ObsoPjEUS, Johannes, German physician and
scholar; h. 25 July, 1556; edited "Hippo-
crates," 1587 ;

" Sibyllina Oracula," 1589 ;

d. 4 June, 1596.
OcARiTZ, Jos^ Caballero de, Spanish diplo-

matist ; h. 1750; ambassador at Paris; en-

deavoured to save Louis XVI. , Jan. 1 793 ;

negotiated peace, July, 1795; d. 1805.

Occam, or Ockham, William of, schoolman,
called the "Invincible Doctor;" wrote "Dia-
logns in tres partes: I. De hsereticis ; 2. De
erroribus Joannes XXII.

; 3. De potestate

papse, conciliorum, et imperatoris," printed,

1476 ; d. 7 April, 1347.
OccHiNO, Bernardino, Italian Capuchin monk

and reformer; b, 1487; began to preach protes-

tant doctrines, 1542 ;
forbidden; fled to Zurich,

Aug. 1 542 ; came to England, and preached in

London, 1547; went to Geneva, 1558; to

Basel, 1563 ; d. of plague in Moravia, 1564.
OccLEVE, see Hoccleve.

Ocellus, Lucanus, Graeco-Italian writer
;

" On Law," and " On Kingly Piety;" /. B.C.

5th century.

OcHS, Peter, Swiss statesman ; h. 1 749 ;
nego-

tiated the peace of Basil, 5 April, 1 795 ; elected

president of the Helvetic senate, 12 April,

1 798 ;
supported the French interest ; com-

pelled to resign, June, 1799 ;
published in

German, "History of Basel," 1 785 -1822;
d. 19 June, 1821.

OcKLEY, Simon, orientalist ; h. 1678 ;
pro-

fessor of Arabic at Cambridge, 1 7 1 1
;
published

" History of the Conquest of Egypt, Persia,

Syria, &c., by the Saracens," 1708-18 ; d. 9
Aug. 1720.

O'CoNNELL, Daniel, Irish agitator ; h. 6 Aug.

1775 ; d. at Genoa, 15 May, 1847.

Entered the college of St. Omer . . . 1791
Called to the Irish bar . . . Easter, 1798
Made his first speech at a public meeting in Dub-
lin 1800
Devoted himself to catholic emancipation . 1802

With Shiel, founded the " Catholic Association," 1823
Elected M.P. for Clare ... 5 July, 1828
Prevented sitting in parliament . 15 May, 1829
Termed " Liberator" after the passing of the Re-
lief Bill . .... 13 April, 1829
M.P. for Kerry, 1830 ; for Dublin . . . 1832-41
Lord-mayor of Dublin . . . .1 Nov. 1841
His motion for repeal of the union rejected in the
commons 27 April, 1834
Had received as repeal rent for his services above
;^2o,ooo ........ 1835
Supported the Whig party . . , 1835-41
Agitated for repeal of the union at monster
meetings :—at Trim, 16 March : other places,

June ; at Tara, 15 Aug. ; a meeting at Clontarf
on 8 Oct. prevented 1843
Tried and condemned for sedition, 12 Feb. ; sen-
tenced to fine and imprisonment, 30 May ; sen-

tence reversed by the house of lords . 4 Sept. 1844
Went to the continent early in 1847.

O'Connor, kings of Connaught

:

TuRLOGH, h. 1088 ; defeated the O'Briens, and
conquered Munster . . . 13 June, 1156

Bqderick, son, nominal king of Lreland, (the

last) b. 1116

Defeated by Eichard de Clare, earl of Pembroke,
(Strongbow) invited into Ireland by Dermot,
king of Leinster 1170
After an interview with Henry II. of England,
recognised him as lord suzerain . . . 1175
Troubled by rebellious sons ; retired into a con-
vent c?. 1198

O'CoNNOE, Arthur, Irish general ; h. 4 July,

1767 ; d. 25 April, 1852.
M.P. in Irish parliament; agitated for catholic
emancipation 1789-96
Imprisoned on suspicion of treason six months 1795
Joined Lord Edward Fitzgerald in organizing the
" United Irishmen," and forming secret socie-
ties 1796
Tried for treason, and acquitted . 23 May, 1798
Eetained in prison till transported to HoUand,

June, 1803
Entered the French service ; made general . 1804

O'Connor, Feargus Edward, nephew of Ar-
thur, Irish chartist, and long editor of the
"Northern Star;" b. 1796; M.P. for Cork,

1832-35 ; for Nottingham, 1847-52; d. 30 Aug.
1855.
O'CONOR, Charles, Irish Eomanist, Catholic

priest and historical writer ; 6. 1 760 ;
published

" Columbanus's Letters," 1810-13 ; "Narrative
of the most interesting Events in Irish History,"

1812; d. 29 July, 1828.

OcTAViA, sister of the emperor Augustus;
beautiful and virtuous ; married to Marcellus,

B.C. 54 ; to Mark Antony, 41 ; deserted by him
for Cleopatra, yet remained faithful to his in-

terests; divorced, 32; d. ii.

OcTAViAN, anti-pope ; b. about 1095 ;
cardinal,

1 138; fomented divisions; by influence of the

emperor Frederick I.^ consecrated pope, i Oct.

1
1 59; d 22 April, 1 1 64.

OcTAViANUS, see A ugustus.

O'CuRRY, Eugene, Irish archaeologist; d. 30
July, 1862.

Odenathus, husband of Zenobia, queen of

Palmyra; helped the Romans against Sapor,

king of Persia ; named Augustus by Gallienus

;

assassinated about 266.

Oderico, Gaspare Luigi, Italian archaeologist

;

6. 24 Dec. 1725; published " Numismata Grseca

non ante vulgata," 1777; d. 10 Dec. 1803.

Odescalchi, Marcantonio, Italian noble and
philanthropist ; turned his palace into the hos-

pital of St. Gale; d. 1670.

Odette de Champdivers, mistress of Charles

VI. of France ; b. about 1390 ; became mis-

tress about 1407 ; termed " La petite reine."

Her daughter, Marguerite de Valois, bom
1408 ; d. in neglect, after 1424.

Odevaere, Joseph Denis, Belgian historical

painter; b. 2 Oct. 1778; d. 8 Feb. 1830.

Odilon Barrot, see Barrot.

Odling, William, M.B., chemist ; &. about

1830 ;
professor of chemistry at St. Bartholo-

mew's hospital, 1863-68 ; succeeded Faraday as

Fullerian professor at the Poyal Institution,

1868
;

published "Manual of Chemistry,"

1861.
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Odo, Saint, archbishop of Canterbury ; h.

about 875 ; consecrated priest at Rome, about

897 ; made archbishop by Edward the elder,

942 ; divorced king Edwy from his queen
Elgiva, as too near akin, 958; d. 4 July,

961.

Odo, Saint, abbot of Cluny ; h. 879 ; wrote
hymns, " Vie de St. Gerauld," &c. ; d. iS Nov.

943-
Odo of Kent, abbot of Battle, friend of

Thomas k Becket ; wrote " Epistola in Vitam
Wilfredi Archiepiscopi, " d. 1200.

Odo de Conteville, bishop of Bayeux, half-

brother of William I. of England ; b. 1032 ; d.

Feb. 1097.

Present at the battle of Hastings . 14 Oct. 1066
Presented with Dover and made regent ; sup-
pressed revolts with much severity 1074 and 1080

Made earl of Kent and grand justiciary ; aimed
at the papacy ; arrested and imprisoned by his

brother 1085-87
After much turbulency joined the crusade ; d. at

Palermo Feb. 1097

Odoacer, a chief of the Heruli
;
king of Italy,

after dethroning Romulus Augastulus, 476 ;

opposed by Theodoric king of the Goths ; de-

feated by him at Isontius near Aquileia, 28
Aug. ; at Verona, 27 Sept.; and at the Adda,
Aug. 490 ;

besieged at Ravenna, 490-3 ;
agreed

to a joint sovereignty, 27 Eeb.
;
mm-dered, 5

March, 493.
Odolant-Desnos, Pierre Joseph, French his-

torian ; 6. 2 1 Nov. 1 722 ;
published " M4-

moires historiques sur la ville d'Alen9on,"

1787 ; d. II Aug. 1801.

O'Donnell, Leopoldo, duke of Tetuan ; Spa-

nish general and statesman ; 6. 12 Jan. 1809 ;

d. 5 Nov. 1867.

Supported the queen Christina and constitution-
alists Oct. 1832
Fought against the Carlists ; compelled Cabrera
to raise the siege of Lucena . . 17 July, 1839

Actively opposed the regent Espartero . 1841-43
As captain-general of Cuba became rich . 1843-45
Director of the infantry under Narvaez . 1845-51
Banished for conspiracy Jan. ; joined with Espar-
tero in an insurrection, July; appointed minister
of war ; made count .... 1 Aug. 1854
Quarrelled with Espartero ; made president of the
council and prime minister, 14 July ; compelled
to resign ; succeeded by Narvaez . 12 Oct. 1856
Again president and minister of war and of colo-

nies I July, 1858
Commander during the war in Morocco ; victo-

rious at Castillejos, i Jan. ; at Tetuan, 4 Feb.

;

and at Guad-el-ras, 23 March ; (made duke, 7
Feb.) i860

Resigned his oflRces ... 26 Feb. 1863
Formed a liberal cabinet . . 22 June, 1865
Aided by Narvaez suppressed a great military
revolt at Madrid, 26 June ; resigned ; succeeded
by Narvaez and Murillo • . . . July, 1866

Settled in Paris with his late colleagues Jan. 1867

O'DONOVAN, John, Irish archaeologist ; b.

about 1808; edited "Annals of Ireland by the

Four Masters," 1848-51 ; d. 9 Dec. 1861.

Odoranne, of Sens, French monk and chro-

nicler ; b. 985 ; d. after 1045.

CEcoLAMPADius, or Hausschein, Johannes,
German reformer ; b. 1482 ; d. 24 Nov. 1 53 1.

Preached at Augsburg Cathedral, . . 1518-20
Entered a monastery to study the doctrines of
Luther 23 April, 1520
Accepted and preached them ; persecuted . 1522-23
Professor, and preached at Basel . 1523
Caused the mass to be abolished there, 1525 ;

and the reformed doctrines to be established,

1528; married 1529
Wrote Commentaries on the Prophets, Gospels,
and Epistles, printed .... 1525-34
With Bucer established the new worship at Ulm

May, 1531

(Eder, Georg Christian, German naturalist

and economist ; b. 3 Feb. 1 728 ;
employed on

the finances of Norway, 177072 ;
published

"Flora Danica," 1762-72; " Elementa Bota-
nicae," 1762-64; d. 28 Jan. 1 79 1.

(Ehlenschlager, Adam Gottlob, Danish poet

;

b. 14 Nov. 1779; d. 20 Jan. 1850.

(Elrichs, Johann Carl Conrad, German his-

torian and bibliographer; b. 12 Aug. 1722;
published " Berlimsche Bibliothek," 1745-50;
d. 30 Dec. 1798.

(Elschlager, or Olearius, Adam, German
orientalist ; b. about 1 599 ; travelled in Persia,

1633-36; published in German an "Account
of his Journey in Russia and Persia," 1647 ;

d. 22 Feb. 1671.

(Ernjelm, or Arrhenius, Claudius, Swedish
historian ; b. 1627 ;

published " Sueonum
Gothorumque Historia Ecclesiastica," 1689

;

d. 1695.
(Ersted, Hans Christian, Danish physicist

b. 14 Ang. 1777 ; d. 9 March, 1851.
After travelling appointed professor at Copen-
hagen iSc^
Founded the science of electro-magnetism by dis-

coTering the influence of the electric ciu-rent
upon the magnetic needle .... 1819
Published " Experimenta " . 21 July, 1830
Founded the " Danish Society for Propagating
the Natural Sciences " 18*.;

Published many memoirs . . . 1799-1850
Collected works, including " Soul in Nature "

published, 1850-52

(Etinger, Friedrich Christoph, German mys-
tical interpreter, and disciple of Boehme ; b. 6
May, 1 702 ;

published in German a " Biblical

and Emblematical Dictionary," 1776 ; d. 10
Feb. 1782.

(Ettinger, Eduard Maria, German biographer,

poet, dramatist, and bibliograi)her ; 6. 19 Nov.
1808; published " Eulenspiegel" (suppressed),

1829-30; "Archives Historiques," 184 1 ; "Bib-
liographic Biographique," 1 854; "Moniteur
des Dates," 1866-69.

OffA, king of iMercia ; at the death of Ethel-
bald, defeated and killed the usurper Beomred,
755; made the great dyke on the borders of

Wales ; mm-dered Ethelbert, king of the East
Angles, and overran the country, 792 ; d. 794.
Ogden, Samuel, D.D., theologian; b. 1716;

published " Sermons on the Efficacy of Prayer,"

1770; d. 23 March, 1778.

Oggione, Marco da, see Uggione.
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Ogier, Frencli scholars:
Charles; b. 1595; wrote " Ephemerides, sive
Iter Danicum, Suecicum, Polonicmn " printed
1656 d. II Aug. 1654

FRANgois; b. about 1601 ; published " Jugement
et Censure de la Doctrine Curieuse " de Pdre
Garasse," 1623 . . . . d. 28 June, 1670

Ogilbt, John, Scotch poet and translator ; b.

Nov. 1600; secretary to lord Strafford in Ireland;

ruined by the revolution, 1640-42; published
his translation of Virgil, 1649-50; of Homer,
1660-65; patronised by Charles II., 1661-62;
d. 4 Sept. 1676.

Ogilvie, Charles Atmore, D.D. ; h. 1 793

;

published Divine Glory manifested in the
Conduct and Discourses of our Lord," (Bamp-
ton Lectures), 1836; regius professor of pastoral

theology at Oxford, 1842.

Ogilvie, John, Scotch minister and poet

;

d. 1733; published Poems, 1762; "Paradise,"

1764; "Britannia," 1801 ; d. 1814.

Ogilvie, John, LL.D,, Scotch lexicographer
;

edited "Imperial Dictionary," 1856; d. 21
Nov. 1867.

Oglethorpe, John Edward, general; h. 1698;
served under Marlborough, 1 704, &c. ; founded
the colony of Georgia, 1 732-36 ; unsuccessful in

commanding against the Spaniards in Florida,

1 743, and against the rebels in Scotland, 1 745

;

d. 30 June, 1785.
O'Hagan, Thomas, Irish judge; h. 1810;

solicitor-general for Ireland, i860
;

attorney-

general, 1861 ; a justice of the common pleas,

1865.

O'Halloran, Sylvester, Irish general and his-

torian; b. 1728; published "General History
of Ireland," 1778; d. 1807.

Ohlmulleb, Joseph Daniel, German archi-

tect ; b. 1 79 1
;
designed the Bavarian national

monument, a Gothic church, at Munich ; d.22
April, 1839.

Ohm, Georg Simon, German physicist ; b. 16
March, 1787 ; announced his law of the theory
of the voltaic current, 1825 ;

published, in

German " The Galvanic Circuit worked out
mathematically," 1827 ; d. 7 July, 1854.
Ohmacht, Landolin, German sculptor ; b. 6

Nov. 1760 ; 31 March, 1834.
OiKONOMOS, Constantinos, Greek scholar ;

6.'

8 Sept. 1780; published "Treatise on Ehe-
toric and Grammar," 1813-17 ; d. 8 March,
1857.
Oisel, or Ouzel, Jacob, German scholar ; b.

May, 1 63 1 ;
pubhshed " Thesaurus Selectorum

Numismatum Antiquorum," 1677; d. 20 June,
16S6.

Ojeda, Alonzo de, Spanish soldier, companion
of Columbus ; b. about 1465 ; made discoveries

in America ; d. after 1508.
O'Keeffe, John, Irish dramatist and actor

;

h. 24 June, 1747; published " Son-in-Law,

"

1779; "Wildcats," 1794; ''Eecollections of

his Life," 1826 ; d. 4 Feb. 1833.

Oken, or Okenfuss, Lorenz, German natu-
ralist and transcendental philosopher ; b. 2
Aug. 1779 ;

propounded a system resembling
pantheism

;
published, in German, '

' Sketch of

a System of Biology," 1805 ;
" On the Uni-

verse," 1808 ; edited " Isis, " a review,

1817-48 ; d. 11 Aug. 185 1.

Okolski, Simon, Polish historian
;
published

"Orbis Polonus," 1641-45; "Russia florida

Rosis et Liliis," 1646 ; d. 1654.
Olaf, or Olaus, I.—V., kings of Norway :

I. Trygvason b. 956
Educated in Russia ; recovered the throne of his
father ; established Christianity by force . 995

Built Drontheim, and settled there . . . 998
Drowned during a naval battle . . . 1000

II. the Saint, son ; landed in Norway . . 1012
Defeated his enemies, and became king . . 1015
Fiercely zealous in establishing Christianity 1018-21

^^ethroned by Canute .... 1028-29
Returned ; killed in the battle of Sticklestadt

29 July, 1030
III. the Pacific ; with his brother Magnus suc-
ceeded their father, Harold Hardrada 25 Sept. 1066

Sole king 1069
Founded Bergen, 1070 . . dl. 22 Sept. 1093
IV. son of Magnus III b. 1098
King with his brothers, 1103 . . . d. xii6
V. son of Hako VI b. 1371
Elected king of Denmark 1376
Succeeded his father (his mother regent) . . 1380

d. 3 Aug. 1387

Olaf, or Glaus, I., II., III., kings of Upsal,

or Sweden

:

I. accepted Christianity, preached by Anscarius,
bishop of Hamburg 853

II. reigned with his brother Eric, about . 935-967
III. the Infant, son of Eric the victorious ; b. about 980
King 994
Established Christianity; made war with Olaf
II. of Norway d. 1026

Olafsen, Eggert, Icelandic scholar ; 6. 1721 ;

published '
' Enarrationes Historicae de Islandiae

Natura et Constitutione," 1749 ;
appointed

bailiff of Iceland, 1757; drowned, 30 May, 1768.

Olah, Nicolas, archbishop of Gran, Hungarian
historian; b. 9 Jan. 1493; made bishop and
chancellor of the kingdom, 1 543; made arch-

bishop and primate by Ferdinand; re-established

the Catholic discipline ; d. 14 Jan. 1568.

Olavides, Pablo Antonio Jos^, South Ameri-
can statesman ; b. 1 740 ; called to Madrid, and
employed by Charles III. ; assisted in the ex-

pulsion of the Jesuits, 1767 ;
imprisoned by the

inquisition, 1 776; declared a heretic, and de-

graded, Nov. 1778; escaped to France, 1780;
recanted, and returned to Andalusia, 1 798

;

d. 25 June, 1803.

Olbers, Heinrich Wilhelm Matthias, German
astronomer and physician ; 6. II Oct. 1 758

;

discovered new comets, 1798, 1802, 1804, 1821

;

new planets, Pallas, 28 March, 1802; Vesta,

29 March, 1807 ; d. 2 March, 1840.

Oldcastle, Sir John, Lord Cobham, soldier

and reformer; b. about 1360; served in France

under Henry IV.
;
supported the Wickliffites

;

denounced and excommunicated ; fled to Wales;

arrested, tried, burnt, 25 Dec. 141 7.
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Oldenbukg, Heinrich, German philosoplier
;

J. about 1626; came to London; became one

of the founders of the Koyal Society, 1660;

d. Aug. 1678.

Oldenburger, Philipp Andreas, German
jurist at Geneva; published "Thesaurus
Kerum Publicarimi totius Orbis," 1675;
d. 1678.

Oldfield, Anne, actress j h. 1683; d. 23 Oct.

1730-
Oldham, John, satiric poet ; 6. 9 Aug. 1653 ;

published "Satires upon the Jesuits," 1679;
d. 9 Dec. 1683.

Oldisworth, William, Jacobite writer
;
pub-

lished " Timothy and Philaletheus " (dialogues

on the rights of the church), 1709-10; d. i$

Sept. 1734.
Oldmixon, John, historian; h. 1673; pub-

lished "British Empire in America," 1708;
"History of England," 1730-35 ; d. 9 July, 1 742.

Oldys, WilUam, herald and bibliographer;

J). 14 July, 1696; published "British Librarian,"

1737; "Life of Kaleigh," 1738; d. 15 Aug.1761.
Olearius, Adam, see CEhlschldger.

Olearids, German theologians and scholars

:

Gottfried; h. i Jan. 1604; published Exposition
of Job, 1633-72 . . . . d. 10 Feb. 1685
JoHANN, philologist ; h. 5 May, 1639 ; published
"EleinentaHermeneutica)sacraj,"i698 d. 6 Aug. 1713

J OHA>'N CuRisToPu, numismatist . b. 17 Sept. 1668
d. 31 March, 1747

O'Leary, Arthur, Irish Eomanist priest;

6. 1729; published "Essays," 1782; "Defence
of his Conduct," 1787-88; d. 8 Jan. 1802.

Olen, Jan van, see Alen.

Olga, Saint, Russian princess; zealous propa-

gator of Christianity, 855 ; d. about 969.

Oliphant, Lawrence, barrister and traveller

;

h. about 1 83 1.

Published his " Journey to Nepaul " . . 1852

Travelled as private secretary with lord Elgin ;

and published " Minnesota and the Far West,"
1855; "Earl of Elgin's Mission to China and
Japan in 1857-59 " 1862

Accompanied Omar Pasha, and published
" Transcaucasian Campaigns under Omar
Pasha" 1856

British consul in Japan, 1861 ; returned.

Oliva, Giovanni, Italian antiquary ; &. 1

1

July, 1689; d. 19 March, 1757 ; his "CEuvres
Diverses " published, 1758.

Olivarez, Gasparo de Guzman, duque de,

Spanish statesman; h. 6 Jan. 1587; became
prime minister and favourite of Philip IV.,

1621
;
disgraced and exiled, 1643; d. 22 July,

1645.
Olive, Pierre Jean, French theologian

;

&. 1 247 ; censured for deifying the Virgin Mary,

1278, 1282; wrote "Panegyrique de la Vierge

Marie;" d. 16 March, 1298.

Oliver, George, D.D., Koman Catholic anti-

quary ; h. 9 Feb. 1781 ;
published "Ecclesias-

tical Antiquities of Devon and Cornwall,"

1840-42; "Monasticon Dicecesis Exoniensis,"

1846-54; d. 23 March, 1861.

Oliver, historical and miniature painters :

Isaac, b. 1556 d. 1617
John, son ; b. 1601 .... d. about 1654

Oliver, William, M.D.
;
published Disserta-

tion on the Bath Waters," 1707 ; d. 1 764.

Olivet, Pierre Joseph Thoulier, abb^ d',

French scholar; h. i April, 1682; published
"Histoire de TAcad^mie Fran9oise," 1723;
edited Cicero, 1740-42; d. 8 Oct. 1768.

Olivetan, Pierre Robert, French reformer
;

published French translation of the Bible,

(the foundation of the Geneva Bible), 1535 ;

d. 1538.
Oliveyra, Francesco Xavier, Portuguese pro-

testant knight ; 6. 1 702 ;
persecuted for his

religion
;

published " Memoirs," 1741-43 ;

d. 1783.
Olivier, Fran9ois, French magi.strate ; &. 1497

;

made chancellor of France, 18 April, 1545 ;

reformed com-ts of justice and prisons; severe

to criminals; checked luxury; opposed Diana
of Poitiers; resigned, 2 Jan. 1551 ; d. 30
March, 1560.

Olivier, S^raphin, French cardinal, jurist,

and diplomatist ; h. 2 Aug. 1538 ;
employed by

the popes as judge, 1564; made bishop of

Renne.s, 1600; cardinal, 1604; his " Decisione3

Rotae Romanae," published 1614; d, 9 Maich,
1609.

Oliviera dec LI Abbati, Annibale, Italian

antiquary ; h. 1 7 June, 1 708 ;
greatly benefited

his birthplace Pesaro
;
published " Marmora

Pisaurensia," 1 737; d. 29 Sejjt. 1789.

Ollendorff, H. G., German teacher of lan-

guages
;
published " Xew ISIethod of Learning

to Read, Write, and Speak a Language in Six

Months, applied to the German," 1838 ;
aj)plied

his system to French, Italian, and Spanish
;

d. 4 April, 1865.

Olliffe, Sir Joseph Francis, M.D. ; h. 180S;
appointed physician to the British embassy at

Paris, 1852 ; d. 14 March, 1869.

Ollivant, Alfred, bishop of Llandaff ; 6. 16

Aug. 1798 ;
vice-principal of St. David's col-

lege, Lampeter, 1827-43 ;
regius professor of

divinity at Cambridge, 1843-49 ;
consecrated,

1849.
Ollivier, Blaise Joseph, French naval

engineer; b. 1701 ;
greatly improved the har-

bour of Brest ; d. 20 Oct. 1 740.

Ollivier, French liberal politicians

:

DEMOsTHi:NE 6. 25 Feb. 1799
Opposed the restoration government . 1815
Introduced the carbonari into Marseilles ; im-
prisoned for six months .... 1825
Founded the j ournal

'

' Le Peuple Souverain ;

"

very useful at Marseilles during the cholera 1831
Arrested, and exiled soon after the "coup
d'etat" 2 Dec. 1851

Abistide, son ; edited "Suffrage Universel"
at Montpellier ; killed in a duel . 21 June, 1851
Emile, brother . . . . 6. 2 July, 1825
Advocate 1847
Commissary-general at Marseilles for the re-

public 27 Feb. 184
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Prefect of the Haute Marne lo July, 1848—Jan. 1849
Elected member for Paris .... 1863
Since his appointment as commissary-general of
the viceroy of Egypt in Paris, has been a mode-
rate supporter of the government . . 1865

Olmo, Jos^ Vincenzo del, Spanish archaeo-

logist; h. 161 1; published " Lithologia," 1653;
and an account of the great "Auto da Tfe,"

30 June, 1680; d. II Aug. 1696.

Olmsted, Denison, American physicist; 6, 18

June, 1 79 1
;

published " Introduction to

Natural Philosophy," 1832 ; d. 12 May, 1859.
O'LoGHLEN, Sir Colman Michael, bart., Irish

lawyer; b. 1 819; appointed judge advocate
general, Dec. 1868.

Olybrius, Anicius, Roman emperor ; made
consul, 464 ; married Placidia, widow of Valen-
tinian about 464 ; sent to Italy to help Anthe-
mius

;
supplanted him, and elected emperor,

July, 472; d. 23 Oct. 472.
Olympias, wife of Phihp II., king of Macedon

;

mother of Alexander the Great, B.C. 356 ; said

to have countenanced Philip's murder through
jealousy, 336 ; aided by the king of Epirus,

gained supreme power in Macedon, 317 ;

governed cruelly
;
overcome, and put to death

by Cassander, 316.

Olympiodorus, Greek philosopher ; wrote
commentary on the " Meteorologica," of Aris-

totle, about 560.

Omar I. II., Mussulman caliphs

:

I. b. about 581 ; an early convert ; zealously sup-
ported Mahomet 615
Succeeded Abu-Beker as caliph . . . 634
His armies victorious in Persia and Syria . 636-37
Triumphantly entered Jerusalem . . . 637
Captured Alexandria and burnt the library

22 Dec. 640
Conquered Armenia, tic. .... 641
Stabbed by Firouz, a Persian . . . d. Nov. 644

II. succeeded Soliman, 717 ; neglected the siege
of Constantinople ; poisoned . . Feb. 720

O'Meara, Barry Edward, Irish naval surgeon

;

h. 1778; in attendance on Napoleon I., Oct.

1815—July, 1818; dismissed the service for

accusing Sir Hudson Lowe
;
published a journal

entitled " Napoleon in Exile, or a Voice from
St. Helena," 1822; d. 3 June, 1836.

Omer Pasha (originally Michael Eattas),

marshal, generalissimo of the Turkish army

;

6. in Croatia, 1806.
Became a Mahometan 1833
Military governor of Bucharest ; checked the re-

volt in Montenegro 1852-53
General in the Crimean war ; defeated the Rus-
sians at Oltenitza, 4 Nov. 1853 ; at Citate, 6 Jan.

;

and at the Ingour 6 Nov. 1855
Sent to put down the Cretan revolt ; resigned

Nov. 1867

Omri, king of Israel, B.C. 929 ; built Samaria

;

d. 918.
Onatas, of ^gina, Greek sculptor and painter

;

about B.C. 460.

O'Neil, Henry, A.R. A. ; historical and genre
painter; I. 181 7; exhibited "Eastward Ho,"
1857; "Home Again," 1858.

O'Neill, Elizabeth, tragic actress; 6. about

1 791; made her d^l)ut, Oct. 1814; married
Sir W. Wrixon Becher, bart., 18 Dec. 18 19.

Onslow, George, French musical composer;
h. 27 July, 1784; d. 3 Oct. 1852.

OoRT, Adam van, Elemish painter; 6. 1557;
d. 1641.

Onkelos, Jewish rabbi, reputed author of a
" Targum," or Chaldaic paraphrase of the Pen-
tateuch; /. 1st century.

OosT, van, Elemish historical and portrait

painters

:

Jakob, h. about 1600 d. 1671
Jacob, son ; h. 1637 . . . . d. zg Dec. 1713

Opie, Amelia, poet and novelist, wife of the
following; h. (Alderson) 12 Nov. 1769; pub-
lished "Simple Tales," 1804; "Tales of Keal
Life," 1813; " Tales of the Heart," 1818; d.2
Dec. 1853.
Opie, John, historical painter; h. 1761 ; self-

taught ; his " Lectures on Painting " published

by his widow, 1809; d. 9 April, 1807.

Opitz, or Opitius, German writers :

Martin, poet; h. 23 Dec. 1597; greatly im-
proved German poetry ; published a collection
of poems, 1624 . . . . d. 20 Aug. 1639
Heinrich, orientalist ; h. 24 Feb. 1642 ; pub-
lished " Novum Lexicon Hebrseo-Chaldajo-Bibli-.

cum," 1705 ;
" Biblia Hebraica," 1709 ; d. 24 Jan. 1712

Oporinus (Herbst), Johannes, Swiss printer
;

6. 25 Jan. 1507 ; d. 25 Jan. 1568.

Oppede, Jean de Maynier, baron d', French
magistrate ; 6. 10 Sept. 1495 ;

employed by
Francis I. to punish the Vaudois

;
nearly ex-

terminated them, 1 545 ; tried for this at Paris

;

exculpated himself, 1551 ; c^. 29 July, 1558'

Oppert, Julius, German orientalist ; h. 9
July, 1825 ;

professor of German at Rheims
;

went with an expedition to Mesopotamia, 1851

;

assisted in the publication of " Expedition

Scientifique en M^sopotamie, 1851-54," 1857,
et seq.

Opsop^us, see Obsopceus.

Orange, princes of, stadtholders of the Dutch
republic :

I. AViLLiAM I., (of Nassau and Dillemburg),
the Silent b. 25 April, 1533
Succeeded Ren6 as prince .... 1544
Employed by Philip II. of Spain to negotiate
with Henry II. of France, when he heard of a
plan to destroy the heretics in both countries,

and devoted himself to frustrate it . . 1559
With Horn and Egmont addressed a bold letter

to Philip II II March, 1563
Escaped to Germany 1567
Condemned and degraded from his rank Jan. 1568
Organised an army and invaded Brabant unsuc-
cessfully July, 1568
Organised systematic opposition to the Span-
iards 1572

Seized Ruremonde, and obtained surrender of

other places July, 1572
Assisted by Elizabeth of England ; obtained the
" Pacification of Ghent," uniting north and
south provinces 8 Nov. 1576
Entered Brussels in triumph, and called
" Father William " .... 23 Sept. 1577
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Lieutenant to the archduke Matthias
tiated the union of Utrecht signed 23 Jan. 1579
Keward offered for his head by Philip II.

ti5 March, 1580
Proclaimed count of Holland and Zealand . 1581
Assassinated by Balthasar Gerard . 10 July, 1584

2. Maukice, son ; b. 1567 ; succeeded his father
in the command of the army . . . 1584
Appointed stadtholder of Utrecht . . 1590
Captured Buda, Nimeguen, 8teenwyck, and
other places 1590-92

Victorious at Turnhout . . . . 1597
Refused the peace offered by Philip II. (guaran-
teeing his office) 1598
Invested Nieuport ; defeated the Spaniards, but
retired j6oo
Maintained the war (opposed by Spinola) with
varying success 160 1-9

Signed a truce for twelve years, . 9 April, 1609
Aimed at absolute power ; supported the Go-
marists (Calvinists) against the Kemonstrants
(Arminians) 1609, et seq.

Permitted the condemnation and execution of

his friend Barneveldt ... 13 May, 1619
Renewed war with Spain .... 1621

Saved Bergen-op-Zoom from Spinola . . 1622
Escaped from a conspiracy of the sons of Bame-
veldt, 1622 rf. 23 April, 1625

3. Fkederick Henry, brother; b. 28 Feb. 1584 ;

succeeded as stadtholder ; endeavoured to
soften religious animosities .... 1625
Failed in obtaining peace with Spain ; captured
Grol, 1627 ; Bois le Due .... 1629
Defeated the Spaniards in a naval battle, 12 Sept. 1631
Recovered Breda, 1637 ; failed in an attack on
Antwerp 1638
Prevented by the states from helping Charles I. 1642
Helped to negotiate the peace of Munster

d. 14 March, 1647
4. "William II., son b. 1626
Married Mary, eldest daughter of Charles I. of

England 1642
Appointed stadtholder . . . . 23 Jan. 1648
Quarrelled with the states, w^ishing to intervene
in the civil war in England . . . 1648
Obtained supreme military power; imprisoned
six of his chief opponents . . . July, 1650
Made without authority a treaty with France ;

d. of smallpox 6 Nov. 1650

5. William ill., son . . . fc. 4 Nov. 1650
Not called to be stadtholder till . . July, 1672
Maintained war against Louis XIV. of France

;

compelled him to retire from his conquests 1673
His conflict with Condc at Senef indecisive 1 1 Aug. 1674
Defeated by Luxembourg at Cassel, 11 April,

1677 ; at St. Denis . . . .14 Aug. 1678
Married Mary, daughter of James I. duke of

York 4 Nov. 1677
Organised the league of Augsburg against Louis
XIV July, 1686

Invited to England by the Whig party ; landed
at Torbay, 5 Nov. ; arrived at Whitehall with
6000 Dutch troops . . . .19 Dec. 1688
With his wife Mary, accepted the offered crown
with the " declaration of right," . 13 Feb. 1689

See IFilliam III. King of Great Britain.

The stadtholdership abolished . . . 1702-47
John William ; b. 1687 ; succeeded his father
Henry Casimir as stadtholder of Groningen and
Frisia, 1696 ; and William III. as prince of

Orange, 1702; drowned accidentally . . 1711
6. William IV. posthumous son . b. i Sept. 171

1

Married Anne, daughter of George II. of England,
15 March, 1734

Declared hereditary stadtholder of the republic,

3 May, 1747
Negotiated the peace of Aix-la-ChapeUe, signed,

7 Oct. 1748 d. 22 Oct. 1 75

1

7. William V. son ; b. 8 March, 1748 ; appointed
stadtholder 1766

Married Frederica Sophia, of Prussia . . 1767
Expelled from the Hague by a faction ; restored
by the Prussians and British . . Sept. 1787

Retired to England after the French conquest of
his country, Jan. 1795 . . . d. April, 1806

Oebigny, French naturalists, &c., brothers

:

Alcide Dessalines d' . . . 6. 6 Sept. i8oe
Sent on a scientific expedition to South America 1826
Published "Voyage dans I'Amerique Meridio-
nale," 1834-47
Began to publish " Palcontologie Frangaise" 1840
Published " Prodrome de Palcontologie "

. 1849-50
U. 30 June, 1857

Charles Dessalines d* . . . b 2 Dec. 1806
Published "Description G^ologique des Environs
de Paris," 1838 ;

" Dictionnaire Universelle
d'Histoire Naturelle" 1839-49

Orbilius Pupillus, Roman grammarian,
schoolmaster of Horace ; b. B.C. 1 13 ; rf. 13.

Orcagna or l'Arcagnuolo, name given to

Andrea di Clone, Florentine poet, architect,

and painter; b. 1 329; painted frescos in the

Campo Santo, *' Triumph of Death," " Last
Judgment," &c.; d. 1389.
Orchan, sultan of the Turks, son of Othman

I., b. 1293; succeeded his father Othman ; as-

sumed the title Sultan, 1326 ;
captured Nicaea,

1330; and Nicomcdia, 1338 ; made peace with
John Cantacuzene, marrying his daughter,

1346 ;d 1359.
Ordericus Vitalis, French ecclesiastical

chronicler ; b. 16 Feb. 1075 ; d. after 1 141,

Oregio, Agostino, Italian cardinal and philo-

sopher ; 6. 1577; wrote a defence of Aristotle,

in regard to the immortality of the soul, 1 62 1

;

made cardinal and archbishop of Benevento, 18
Nov. 1633 ; d. 12 July, 1635.
Orellana, Francisco, Spanish discoverer

;

traversed the continent of South America,
and discovered the river Amazon, Dec. 1 540 ;

sailed do^vn it to the sea, arriving 26 Aug.
1 541; sailed on a new expedition, li May,
1544 ; d. in Brazilian Guiana, 1550.
Orelli, Johann Caspar von, Swiss philolo-

gist ; b. 13 Feb. 1787 ;
published "Cronichette

d'ltaha, " 1822; edited "Cicero," 1826-37;
"Horace," 1843-44; "Tacitus," 1846-48; d.

9 Jan. 1849.
Oresme, Nicolas, French scholar ; b. about

1 330 ; counsellor of Charles VI. ; made bishop

of Lisieux, 1377 ;
published translation of

parts of Aristotle, 1488-89 ; d. 11 July,

1382.

Orestes, regent of Italy for his infant son,

Romulus Augustulus, 29 Aug. 475 ; defeated

and beheaded by Odoacer, 28 Aug. 476.
Orfanel, Hyacinthe, Spanish missionary ; b.

8 Nov. 1578; martyred in Japan, 10 Sept.

1623; ^vrote " Historia de los Succesos de la

Christiandad de Japon," published 1633.
Orffyr6, or Bessler, Johann Ernst Elias,

German mechanic and adventurer ; b. about
1680 ; exhibited a machine for demonstrating
perpetual motion, 1712 ; d. 30 November
1745-
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Oefila, Matthieu Joseph Bonaventure,

Trench chemist ; b. at Mahon, in the isle of

Minorca, 24 April, 1787 ; became professor of

legal medicine at Paris, March, 1819 ;
pub-

lished "Toxicologic G^n^rale," 1813 ; natu-

ralised in France, 1818 ;
" Le9ons de Mdde-

cine legale," 1821-23 ; d. ii March, 1853.

Orford, earl of, see Russell and Wal2)ole.

Orgagna, see Orcagna.

Oeiani, Bamabe, conte, Italian astronomer;

I. 17 July, 1752; d. 12 Nov. 1832.

Oribasius, Greek medical writer ; h. about

325 ; friend of Julian
;
accompanied him to

Gaul, Dec. 355 ; to Persia, 363 ; wrote
" CoUecta Medicinalia, " " Synopsis, " and
"Euporista;" d. about 400.

Origny, Pierre Adam, French historian ; h.

1697; published " L'Egypte ancienne," 1762;
d. 9 Sept. 1774.
Origenes or Origen, Greek father and mys-

tic ; h. about 186 ; his father Leonides mar-
tyred, April, 203 ; became a teacher of grammar
and a catechist, living very ascetically ; tra-

velled in Greece ; ordained presbyter about
228 ; severe conflict with his bishop Demetrius

;

compelled to quit Alexandria ; settled at

Caesarea
;
prepared two editions of the Old Tes-

tament, the "Tetrapla" and "Hexapla;" wrote

numerous commentaries and epistles ; d. about

254.
Orlandi, Pellegrino Antonio, Italian bio-

grapher ; h. 1660
;

published "Abbecedario
j^ittorico dei Professori in Pittura, Scultura, ed
Architettura," 1704; d. 8 Nov. 1727.

Orlandini, Niccolo, Italian Jesuit, historian

;

h. 1554; published " Annuse Litterse Soc. Jesu,

1583-85," 1585-87; "Historia Soc. Jesu: 1.

Ignatius," 1615 ; d. 27 May, 1606.

Orlando di Lasso, see Lasso.

Orleans, dukes of :

1. Louis de Valois, son of king Charles V.
ft. 13 March, 1372

Created duke of Touraine, 1386, of Orleans

4 June, 1391
Corrupted Isabella of Bavaria, queen of Charles
VI., and governed with her . . . 1385, e^seg.

Contended for power with John duke of Bur-
gundy 1405
At a formal reconciliation assassinated by him

23 Nov. 1407
2. Chaeles, son, poet ; h. 26 May, 1391 ; duke 1407
Taken prisoner at Agincourt . . 25 Oct. 1415
Kept closely in England ; released for a great
ransom May, 1440
Abused by Louis XI. for his remonstrances ;

d. soon after, 4 Jan. 1465
3. Louis, son ; h. 27 June, 1462 ; duke, 1465 ; suc-
ceeded Charles VIII. as king of France, (see

Louis XII.) 7 April, 1498
4. Henry, son of Francis I., see Henry II.

5. Charles, brother; duke, 1536 . . d. 1544
6. Gaston Jean Baptiste, son of Henry IV.

5. 25 April, t6o8
Conspired against Cardinal Richelieu . . 1631
Took up arms with Montmorency ; defeated at
Castelnaudary ; submitted . . i Sept. 1632
Conspired with Cinq-Mars and others ; aban-
doned them ; banished .... 1642

Lieutenant-general of the kingdom at the death
of his brother Louis XIII. . . 14 May, 1643

Euled badly d. 2 Feb. 1660

7. Philippe I., son of Louis XIII. . . h. 1640
Married Henrietta daughter of Charles I. of Eng-
land, I April, 1 661 ; she died suddenly 29 June, 1670
Commanded successfully in the Netherlands,
1667, 1672 ; and defeated the prince of Orange
at Mont Cassel, u April, 1677 . d. i June, 1701

8. Philippe II., son . . . 6. 2 Aug. 1674
General of the army in Italy ; defeated at Turin
by Eugene 7 Sept. 1706
Eegent at the death of Louis XIV.

I Sept. 1715—22 Feb. 1723
Supported Law the financier . . . i7i6-)7
Influenced by Dubois, 1717 ; who was made car-
dinal, 1721 ; and prime minister . 22 Aug. 1722

After Dubois' death became prime minister
d. 2 Dec. 1723

9. Louis, son ; h. 4 Aug. 1703 ; scholar and phi-
lanthropist ; duke, 1723 . . d. 4 Feb. 1752

10. Louis Philippe, son . . h. 12 May, 1725
Fought in the campaigns .... 1742-57
Patronised literature and the arts 18 Nov. 1785

11. Louis Philippe Joseph, "Egalite," son,

b. 13 April, 1747
Became duke of Chartres . . . . 1752
Adopted English habits and hotly opposed the
court and government .... 1769-71
Joined the Mountain party in the national con-
vention ; termed "Philippe Egalite" . 1792
Voted for the death of Louis XVI. . Jan. 1793
Himself guillotined .... 6 Nov. 1793

12. Louis Philippe, son ; see Louis Philippe, king
of the French.

13. Ferdinande Philippe Louis, son; b. 3
Sept. 1810 ; named due de Chartres . . . 1814
Entered at the College Henri IV. . . Oct. 1819
Became duke of Orleans at his father's accession

Aug. 1830
Relieved the sufferers by cholera . March, 1832
Distinguished himself at the siege of Antwerp,
Nov.—Dec. 1832 ; and in the war in Africa 1835-40
Married princessHelena of Mecklenburg-Sclwerin

30 May, 1837
Killed by a fall from his carriage . 13 July, 1842

Orleans, Pierre Joseph d', French Jesuit
historian ; h. 1 644 ;

pulDlished " Histoire des

E^volutions d'Angleterre, " 1693; d 31 March,
1698.

Orloff, Kussian family

:

Gregor Gregorievitch; b. 5 Feb. 1734; assisted
Catherine II. to depose her husband Peter III.,

and become empress .... July, 1762
Ennobled with his brothers, and became her
favourite 22 Sept. 1762
Dismissed by her, and sent to negotiate peace
with Turkey, 1772 . . . d. 25 April, 1783

Alexei, brother ; b. 1736 ; helped his brother
Gregor to depose Peter III., and said to have
killed him 14 July, 1762
Made admiral of the fleet sent to attack the
Turks in the Archipelago .... 1768
Burnt the Turkish fleet in Tchesme . 7 July, 1770
Treacherously captured princess Tarakonoff 1770
Honoured till the death of Catherine ; exiled by
the emperor Paul, Nov. 1796; returned to Rus-
sia, 1801 d. Jan. 1808

Gregor, grandson of Gregor, scholar ; b. 1777

;

published " Memoires Historiques sur le

Royaume de Naples," 1825 . d. 4 July, 1826
Mikhail, nephew of Gregor, general ; b. 1785 ; d. 1841
Alexis, brother ; b. 8 Oct. 1788 ; made count by
Nicholas I. 25 Dec. 1825
Employed diplomatically at Paris . . 1855
President of the imperial council of Russia, 1856

;

d. 20 May, i86i
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Okme, Robert, historian ; h. in Malabar, 25
Dec. 1 728 ;

published " History of the Military

Transactions in Hindostan, 1754-63," 1763-78;
" Historical Fragments of the Mogul Empire,"

1782 ; d. 14 Jan. 1801.

Okmond, see Butler.

Okosius, Paulus, Spanish theologian, pupil of

St. Augustin, 413 ; wrote " Historise adversus

Paganos," and " De Arbitrii Libertate," 415.
Okrery, earls of, see Boyle.

Orsato, Italian antiquaries:
Sertorio, comte, poet and physicist ; 6. i Feb.

1617; published " MariniEniditi,"i669; d. 3 July,i678
GiAMBATTiSTA, physician ; b. 1673 ; published
"Delle Antiche Lucerne," 1709 . d. 21 Jan. 1720

Orsay, see D'Orsay.

Orsi, Giovanni Giuseppe, marchese, Italian

scholar ; h. 19 June, 1652 ; d. 20 Sept. 1733.
Orsi, Giuseppe Agostino, Italian theologian

;

h. 9 May, 1692 ;
cardinal, 1732 ;

published
" Delia Infallibilita e dell' Autoritk del Romano
Pontifice sopra i Concili," 1741; " Storia Ec-

clesiastica," 1746, etseq.; d. 13 June, 1761.

Orsi, Lelio da Novellara, Modenese painter
;

6. 1511 ; d. 1587.

Orsini, Felice, Italian politician ; b. Dec.

1819; executed, 13 March, 1858.
Studied at Bologna 1837
Joined a secret society 1843
Condemned for life to the galleys, 1844 ; released, 1846
Joined in the revolution at Rome ; elected a mem-
ber of the assembly 1848
Went to Genoa, 1849 ; to England . . . 1853
Arrested in Hungary, and sent to Mantua, Jan.

1855 ;
escaped, and came to England . . 1856

Joined in the plot to assassinate Napoleon III. of

France ; by the explosion of shells, two persons
were killed 14 Jan. 1858

Orsini, Fulvio, Italian archaeologist and col-

lector of MSS. ; b. II Dec. 1529; d. 18 May,
1600.

Ortega, Francisco di, Spanish fresco-painter

;

6. 1695 ; d. 1742.

Ortega, Jayme, Spanish general
;
proclaimed

the Conde de Montemolin, son of Don Carlos,

as Charles VI., at Tortosa ; his troops resist-

ing, 3 April
;
shot, 19 April, i860.

Ortell, or Ortelius, Abraham, Flemish geo-

grapher; b. 2 April, 1527; published "Thea-
trum Orbis Terrarum," an atlas, 1570; "The-
saurus Geographicus," 1596; d. 28 June, 1598.

Orton, Job, dissenting minister; b. 1717 ;

published " Memoirs of Rev. P. Doddridge,"

1766 ; and "Thirty-six Discourses on Practical

Subjects," 1776; d. 19 July, 1783.
Orville, see D'Orville.

Orvilliers, Louis Guillouet, comte d', French
admiral ; b. 1 708 ;

distinguished himself in the

victory over Bjmg at Port Mahon, 20 May,
1756; commander of the fleet off Brest; main-

tained a fierce indecisive conflict with the

British under Keppel, 27 July, 1778 ; dis-

graced for unskilful command of the fleet,

July—Oct. 1779; emigrated, 1 790; d. about

1792.

OsBORN, Sherard, captain, R.N. ; b. 25 April,

1822.
A volunteer on the expedition in search of Sir
John Franklin 1849
Published "Stray Leaves from an Arctic
Journal" 1852
Commanded the "Furious" in the squadron sent
to China 1857
Went to China to suppress piracy by engagement
with the emperor ; withdrew on the conditions
being repudiated Dec. 1863

Osborne, Francis, publicist; 6. about 1589;
published "Advice to a Son," 1656-58; "His-
torical Memoirs of Queen Elizabeth and King
James," 1658; d. 11 Feb. 1650.

Osborne, Peregrine, duke of Leeds, admiral

;

b. 1659 ;
distinguished himself in the battle

off La Hogue, 19 May, 1692 ; d. 25 June,

1729.

Osborne, Rev. Lord Sydney Godolphin, philan-

thropist, writer in the " Times," under signa-

ture "S.G.O. ;" b. 5 Feb. 1808; visited Ire-

land during the famine, 1847 5
published

"Gleanings in the West of Ireland," 1850;
visited the hospitals at Scutari, and published

"Scutari and its Hospitals," 1855.

Osborne, Thomas, duke of Leeds, statesman
;

b. 1631 ; d. 26 July, 1712.
Patronised by the duke of Buckingham ; made
lord treasurer, 19 June ; viscount Latimer, Aug.
1673 : earl of Danby . . .2 June, 1674

Laid Gates's plot before the House of Lords . 1678
Impeacheil by the commons for treasonable corre-
spondence with France .... Dec. 1678
Protected by the king 1679
Acquitted by the lords 1685
Concurred in the invitation to the prince of
Orange 1689
Made president of the council and marquess of

Caermarthen, April, 1689 ; and duke of Leeds,

4 May, 1694
Impeached for corruption in connection with the
East India Company ; the enquiry stopped . 1695

Published " Memoirs," relative to the impeach-
ment 1710

Oscar I., king of Sweden; 6. 4 July, 1799;
married princess Josephine of Leuchtenberg,

19 Jime, 1823; succeeded his father, Charles

XIV. John (Bemardotte), 8 March, 1844;
made alliance with England and France during
the Crimean war, 21 Nov. 1855; d. S July,

1859.

O'Shaughnessy, Sir William Brooke, Irish

physician and engineer ; b. 1 809; instrimaental

in laying down the electric telegraph in India,

1853-56; knighted, 1856.

Osiander, German protestant theologians

:

ANDREA.S ;
fj. 18 Dec. 1498 ; present at the meet-

ing at Marburg, 1529, and at the diet of Augs-
burg 1539
Differed with the Lutherans on the doctrine of
justilication (his followers termed Osiandrists),

about 1548
Published first edition of Copernicus's work,
"de Kevolutionibus Orbium Cailestium," 1543;
" Harmonia Evangelica," 1544 . ci. 17 Oct. 1552

Lucas, son ; b. 16 Dec. 1534 ; very controversial;
published " Biblia Latina at Pontes Hebraici
textus emendata," 1578-80 . . d. 17 Sept. 1604

Andreas, son ; b. 26 May, 1562 ; published
"Papa uon Papa," 1610 . . ci. 21 April, 1617
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JoHANN Adam; h. 3 Dec. 1626; published " Com-
^

mentarius in Pentateuchum," 1676-78; "in
Josuem, Judices, Euth; I. et II. Samuel,"
1681-87 d. 26 Oct. 1697

Osio, Telice, Italian scholar; h. 1587; d. 29
July, 1 63 1.

OsMAN, see Othman.
Osmond, Saint, Norman priest

;
accompanied

William I. to England ; made lord chancellor,

1066; bishop of Salisbury, 1078; compiled a

treatise on the divine offices, the subject of

Dr Rock's " Church of our Fathers," published

1849-54; d. 3 Dec. 1099.

OsoRio, Jeronymo, Portuguese bishop and
scholar; h. 1 506; d. 20 Aug. 1580.

OsSAT, see I)'Ossat.

OssoLi, marchesa d', see Fuller.

OssoRY, earl of, see Butler.

OssuNA, Pedro Tellez y Giron, duque d', Span-
ish statesman; b. 8 Jan. 1579; viceroy of

Sicily, 1 61 1; of Naples, 161 6; intrigued to

obtain sovereign power, 161 8; recalled, 1620;
d. in prison, 25 Sept. 1 624.

OsTADE, van, Dutch painters :

Adriaan; b. 1610 d. 1685
IsAAK, brother; b. about 1617 . . d. about 1654

OsTERMANN, Heinrich Johann, count of

(called Andrei Ivanovitch), German states-

man; b. 1686; d. 25 May, 1747.
Entered the service of Peter I. of Kussia, 1704 ;

gradually promoted ; made vice-chancellor by
Catherine I., 26 Dec. 1725; guardian to Peter
II., 1727-30; employed by Anne, whose acces-
sion he helped, 1730; condemned to death by
EUzabeth; banished.... 27 Jan. 1742

OsTERVALD, Jean Fr^d^ric, Swiss theologian

;

h. 25 Nov. 1663; published "Traitd des

Sources de la Corruption," 1699;^ "Cat^-
chisme," 1 704 ;

" La Sainte Bible, avec les Ar-
guments et Reflexions," 1720; d. 14 April, 1747.
Oswald, Saint, king of Northumberland

;

5. 605 ; became a Christian while in exile

;

recovered his kingdom, 635 ; defeated Cadwalla,
king of Wales ; established Christianity ; de-

feated and killed by Penda, king of Mercia,

5 Aug. 642.

Oswald, Saint, friend of Dunstan ; made
bishop of Worcester, 960 ;

archbishop of York,

972 ; d. 29 Feb. 992.
Oswald, Erasmus, German theologian and

mathematician; b. 151 1; d. 1579.
Otfried, German monk and scholar; wrote

" Liber Evangeliorum," metrical paraphrases of

the Gospels, in Prankish dialect, to supersede
obscene ballads ; d. about 870.
Othman (Ibn Affan), third Arabian caliph;

6. about 574; succeeded Omar L, 6 Nov. 644;
recalled Amrou from Egypt, 644 ; effected the

conquest of Cyprus, 648 ; of Persia, 65 1 ; assas-

sinated through a forgery of his secretary,

Mirwan, 18 June, 655.
Othman or Osman I.— III., sultans of the

Ottoman Turks

:

I. the Conqueror ; grandson of Orthogrul, Turko-
man of the Sultan of Iconium . b. about 1259

Became commander of the Seljouk Turks . 1280
Gradually acquired aU. Bithynia . . d. 1326

II. son of Ahmed I b. 4 Nov. 1604
Succeeded his uncle, MustaphaT. deposed,26 Feb. 1618
Projected replacing the Janissaries by a personal
guard ; assassinated by them . . 20 May, 1622

III. son of Mustapha II b. 1696
Succeeded his brother, Mahmud I. . 22 Dec. 1754

d. 30 Oct. 1757

Otho, Marcus Salvius, emperor of Home

;

5,32; dethroned and succeeded the murdered
Galba, Jan. ; overcome by Vitellius ; com-
mitted suicide, 15 April, 69.

Otho, count of Wittelsbach, ancestor of the

reigning dynasty of Bavaria ; made duke of

Bavaria by the emperor Frederick Barbarossa,

after the deposition of Henry the Lion, June,

1180 ; d. n July, 1 183.

Otho I.—IV., emperors of Germany

:

I. the Great 6. 22 Nov. 912
Married Eadgath, sister of Athelstan,| king of

England 930
Succeeded his father, Henry I., the Fowler, who

d. 2 July, 936
Defeated the invasion of Louis IV. of France . 938
Subjugated the Slavonians and Bohemians . 950
Married Adelaide, widow of Lothaire, and sub-
dued Italy 951
Ceded Italy to Berenger II. for homage . . 952
Expelled the Hungarians from Germany . . 955
Expelled Berenger II. from Italy ; crowned king 961
Crowned emperor of the West at Home by John
XII 2 Feb. 962
Deposed the pope, and nominated Leo VTII. . 963
Besieged and took K.ome, and punished his

enemies severely 964
Devastated the Greek territories in south Italy 969
Made peace with J ohn Zimisces . . . 970
Defeated Harold II., king of Denmark . . 972

d. 7 May, 973
II. the Red, son, b. 955 ; married Theophania,
daughter of the emperor Romanus II. (who
introduced Greek civilisation) .... 972
Succeeded his father .... 7 May, 973
Made war with Denmark; destroyed the Danna-
werke on the Eyder 97S
Defeated and deposed Henry, duke of Bavaria 975
Invaded Italy, 980 ; visited Rome, and said to

have massacred the Roman nobles at a feast

(doubted) 981
Instigated by Theophania, invaded the Greek ter-

ritories in Italy ; defeated by the Greeks at Basi-

enteUo, and narrowly escaped capture 13 July, 982
d. at Rome (poisoned?) 7 Dec. 983

III. son b. 980
Succeeded (his mother, Theophania, regent) 983
His authority in Italy restored . . . 990
Crowned king and emperor of the West . 996
Made his chaplain, Bruno, pope, as Gregory V. 996
Went to Rome ; beheaded Crescentius, the tur-

bulent consul 8 April, 998
Endeavoured to restore the empire of Charle-

magne, and imitated the style of the Greek
emperors ; much opposed . . . d. Jan. 1002

IV. of Brunswick, the Proud, son of Henry the

Lion, duke of Bavaria "75
Elected emperor by the Guelphs ;

opposed by
Philip of Suabia ;

supported by the Ghibellines, 1198

Defeated ; fled to England . . . . 1206

Partly -recognised at the death of Philip, 21 June, 1208

Agreed to cede to the pope the territories of the

countess Matilda 1209

Crowned at Rome 1209

Claimed Sicily ; retained some lands from the

pope ; excommunicated .... 1210

Conquered Apulia 1211
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War with France ; defeated by Philip Augustus
at Bouvines 12 July, 12 14
Opposed by Frederick II. ; retired to Brunswick

;

d. 19 May, 1218

Otho, bishop of Freysinger, German chroni-

cler ; wrote '* De Gestis Frederici I.," printed,

1515 ; d. Sept. 1 158.

Otho, king of Greece, son of Louis I., king

of Bavaria; b. i June, 1815; elected king,

(under a regency), 7 May, 1832 ; assumed
power, I June, 1835 ;

accepted a new constitu-

tion, March, 1844 ; after an insurrection,

quitted Greece, 24 Oct. 1862 ; d. 26 July,

1867.

Otter, Johan, Swedish orientalist ; 6. 23 Oct.

1707 ;
abjured Lutheranism ; came to France

;

sent to the Levant by Maurepas to restore

French commerce, 1734-44; published "Voyage
en Turquie et en Perse," 1748; d. 26 Sept.

1748.
Ottley, William Young, painter and anti-

quary; b. 1771 ;
painted "Fall of Satan,"

1823 ;
appointed keeper of prints and drawings,

British Museum, 1833 ;
published "Italian

School of Design," 1808-23; " Enquiry into the

History of Engraving," i8i6; d. 26 May, 1836.

Ottmer, Carl Theodor, German architect
;

&. 19 June, 1800; designed the ducal palace of

Brunswick; d. 22 Aug. 1843.

Otto, Ludwig Wilhelm, comte de Mosloy,

German diplomatist in the French service
;

b. 7 Aug. 1754; d. 9 Nov. 181 7.

Went to America with the French envoy, La
Luzerne 1779
Remained there as chargd-d'aflfaires, and gained
the friendship of Washington . . 17S4, et seq.

Returned to Paris 1792
Sent to London Feb. 1793
Imprisoned in Paris ; released . . July, 1794
As envoy in London, signed the preliminaries of

the peace of Amiens . . . . i Oct. 1801

Ambassador at Vienna, (negotiated the marriage
of Napoleon witli Maria Louisa, 1809) . . 1809-13

Minister of state 1813
Commissary at Mentz 1813-14

Minister of foreign affairs . March—June, 1815

Otto, Friedrich Julius, German chemist ; b.

8 Jan. 1809 ;
published, in German, "Manual

of Chemistry," 1844-46; "Manual of the

Vinegar Manufacture," 1857; "Introduction

to the Detection of Poisons," 1857.

Ottocar Przemislas I., II., kings of Bo-
hemia :

I. son of Wladislaus rv. . . &. about 11 50

Recognised as king, 1198 . . d. 15 Dec. 1230
II. grandson b. 1230
Acquired Austria and Styria by marriage with
Margaret, daughter of the last duke Frederick

1252-53
Succeeded his father, Wenceslaus III. 22 Sept. 1253
Bought Carinthiaand other provinces ; declined
the imperial crown, 1271 ; and refused to sub-
mit to Kodolph of Hapsburg . . . 1275
In the ensuing war with Rodolph lost several
provinces ; made peace ; invested with Bo-
hemia and Moravia ; renounced Austria,
Styria, and Carniola . . .19 Nov. 1277
Renewed the war ; defeated and slain at March-
feld 26 Aug. 1278

Otway, Thomas, dramatist and actor ; h.

165 1
;

published "The Orphan," 1680;
" Venice Preserved," 1682 ; d. 14 April,

1685.

OucENAERDE, Robert van, of Ghent, Flemish
painter ; b. 3 Sept. 1663 ; d. 3 June, 1743.

OubiN, French scholars

:

Antoine ; published "Grammaire Fran^oise,"

1633; " Curiosites FranQoises," 1649 d. 21 Feb. 1653
Casimir ; b. 14 Feb. 1638 ; went to Leyden, and
became a Calvinist, 1692 ; published "De Scrip-

toribus Ecclesiae Antiquis," 1722 . . d. Sept. 1717
Francois, Latin poet ; b. i Nov. 1673 ; published
" Somnia," a poem, 1698 ;

" Hymni Novi,"
1720 d. 28 April, 1752

OuDiNET, Marc Antoine, French numismatist;

b. 1643 ; d. 12 Jan. 1712.

Oudinot, dukes of Reggio :

Charles Nicolas, marshal of France, termed
" The Bayard of the Army "

. . b. 26 April, 1767
Entered the army about 1784
Distinguished himself in the Flemish, German,
and Russian wars 1 792-1814
Created marshal, 12 July ; duke . .15 Aug. 1809
Accepted office under Louis XVIII., May, 1814 ;

and adhered to him . . March—June, 1815
Commanded in the Spanish invasion . . 1823
Appointed chancellor of the legion of honour

17 May, 1839
Governor of the "Invalides, 21 Oct. 1842

d. 13 Sept. 1847
Charles Nicolas Victor, son . b. 3 Nov. 1791
First page to Napoleon ; accompanied him in his

wars 1808-14

Submitted to Louis XVIII., and remained
faithful 1814-15

Resigned his appointments . . . Aug. 1830
Employed in the war in Algeria . Oct. 1835, it teq.

Commander-in-chief of the French army
April, 1848—Jan. 1849

Commanded at the siege of Rome April—July, 1849
Published " TrC'cis dc I'Expedition Frant^aise en
Italic en 1849 " 1849

Arrested at the coup-d'C-tat, and imprisoned a
few days Dec. 1851

Lived retired .... d. 7 July, 1863

OuDRY, Jean Baptiste, French painter and
engraver ; b. ly March, 1686 ; made inspector

of the Gobehns, 1736 ; illustrated La Fon-

taine, &c. ; d. 30 April, 1755.

Oughtred, William, mathematician ; b. 5
March, 1574; published " Arithmetica " (con-

taining his newly invented rule for multiplica-

tion), 1631 ;
"Key of Mathematicks," 1647;

d. 30 June, 1660.

Ousel, see Oisel.

OusELEY, Eev. Sir Frederick Arthur Gore,

bart., son of Sir Gore, musical composer; 6. 12

Aug. 1825 ; elected professor of m\isic at

Oxford, 1855.

OusELEY, Sir Gore, bart., diplomatist; b. 24
June, 1770; created baronet, 3 Oct. 1808; am-

bassador to Persia, 1810 ; d. 18 November,

1844.
OusELEY, Sir William, orientalist; b. 1771;

accompanied his brother to Persia; published

"Persian Miscellanies," 1795; "Oriental Col-

lections," 1797-99 ;
" Travels," 1819 ; d.

1839.



OUT 428 OWT

OuTHiEK, Reginald, French astronomer; 6. i6

Axig. 1694; designed a remarkable globe, 1726;
accompanied Maupertuis to measure a degree

of the polar circle, 1736-37 ;
published "Journal

d'un Voyage au Nord fait en 1736-37," 1744;
d. 12 April, 1774.
OuTRAM, Sir James, general, termed " the

Bayard of India;" b. 29 Jan. 1803; went to

India as cadet, 1819; aide-de-camp to lord

Keane in Afghanistan, 1838-39 ; commissioner
to negotiate with the Ameers of Scinde, 1842;
d. II March, 1863.

OuTKAM, Rev. William, Hebraist; 6. 1625;
pubHshed " De Sacrificiis," 1677 ; d. 1679.
OuvAROFF, see Uvarov.

OuvRARD, Ren^, French theologian, poet,

musician, &c. ; h. 1624; published "Art de la

Science en Nombres," 1677; "Architecture
Harmonique," 1679; d. 19 July, 1694.

OuvRARD, Gabriel Julien, French financier;

6. II Oct. 1770; employed as " munitionnaire
general," 1797; imprisoned, 1808-13; supplied

provisions to the allies, 1 8 14; reassured public

credit in France, 181 7; supplied the army in

Spain, 1823 ;
imprisoned there five years; pub-

lished '* M^moires," 1826 ; d. 23 October,

1846.

OuwATER, Albert van, Dutch painter; h. 1444;
d. 1515-
OvANDO, Nicolas, Spanish statesman ; h. about

1460 ; first governor of the West Indies, 1501 ;

malevolent towards Columbus, 1 502; perpe-

trated many cruelties
;
recalled; d. 15 18.

Overall, John, bishop of Norwich ; h. 15595
bishop of Lichfield, 16 14; of Norwich, 161 8;
his " Convocation Book," 1606, published

1690; d. 12 May, 1619.

OvERBECK, Friedrich, German painter, founder

of the modern religious school ; b. 3 July, 1789 ;

d. Nov. 1869.

OvERBEEK, Bonaventure van, Dutch painter

and antiquary; b. 1660; " Reliquije Antiquge

urbis Romse " (in French), published 1 707-9

;

d. 1706.

OvERBURY, Sir Thomas, poet and philosopher;

b. 1581 ; cZ. by poison, 15 Sept. 1613.

Became acquainted with Eobert Carr, afterwards
earl of Somerset and favourite of king James I.

about 1601

By his means knighted 1608
Assisted his intrigue, but opposed his marriage,
with the countess of Essex ; and in consequence
of their enmity sent to the tower, 21 April, 1613 ;

there poisoned . . . . d. 1$ Sept. 1613
Wrote a poem " The Wife," published . . 1614

OvERSTdNE, Samuel-Jones Loyd, lord, banker
;

6. 25 Sept. 1796 ; created baron, 5 March, 1850;
published " Tracts on Metallic and Paper Cur-

rency," 1858.

OvERWEG, Adolph, German traveller ; b. 24
July, 1822

;
accompanied Richardson and Barth

in their exploration of Lake Tchad, 1850-51;

d. on its banks, 27 Sept. 1852.

OviEDO T Valdez, Gonzalo Fernandez de,

Spanish traveller and historian ; b. 1478 ;
ap-

pointed inspector of mines in America, 1513 ;

published "Historia de lasIndiasOccidentales,"

1535 ; d. 1557.
OviDius Naso, Publius ; 6. 20 March, B.C.

43; wrote " Amores ;
" " Epistolae Heroi-

dum;" "Ars Amatoria ;" "Remedia Amoris ;"

" Metamorphoses ;" " Fasti ;" " Tristia ;"

" Ibis ;" banished by Augustus, a.d. 8 ;

d. 18.

OviEDO, Andres de, Spanish Jesuit missionary

to Abyssinia; d. 1577.
Owen Glendower, Welsh chieftain ; b. about

1349 >
joined Mortimer and the Percies

against Henry IV. ; defeated at Hately Field,

near Shrewsbury, 23 July, 1403 ;
joined by a

body of French; repulsed the English, Nov.

1403; ravaged Shropshire ; his troops defeated,

1409 ; d. 20 Sept. 141 5.

Owen, Rev. Henry, M.D., theologian and
mathematician; b. 1716; published "Harmo-
nica Trigonometria," 1748; "Critica Sacra,"

1774-75; d. 14 Oct. 1795.
Owen (Audoenus), John, Welsh Latin poet

;

b. about 1560; published " Epigrammata,"
1606 ; d. 1622.

Owen, John, indepeodent theologian ; 6. 1616

;

vice-chancellor of Oxford University, 1651 ;

published " Communion with God," 1656

;

"Power of Indwelling Sin," 1668 ;
" Exposi-

tion of the Epistle to the Hebrew.s," 1668-84;
" Doctrine of the Justification by Faith ex-

plained," 1677 ; 24 Aug. 1683.

Owen, Rev. John ; b. 1765 ; a principal

founder of the British and Foreign Bible

Society, 1804 ; visited France and Switzerland

to promote Bible societies, 1818
;
published its

History, 1816-20 ;
" Christian Monitor,"

1779; d. 26 Sept. 1822.

Owen, Robert, philanthropist and socialist ; &.

1771 ; d. 17 Nov. 1858.

Eestored his father-in-law, David Dale's, failing

cotton factory, at Lanark . . . 1801, et seq.

Published " New View of Human Society," . 1812

AVent to America ; founded New Harmony . 1823
Returned to England and laboured to propagate
socialism 1827, et seq.

Published " Book of the new Moral World" 1836

Owen, Richard, naturalist, superintendent of

the natural history department at the British

Museum; b. 1804.

Made professor of physiology and anatomy at the
College of Surgeons 1835
Published " Description of the Mylodonrobustus,
a gigantic Sloth," 1842 ;

" Lectures on Compara-
tive Anatomy, several editions, 1843-69 ;

" Odon-
tographia," 1845; " History of British FossilMam-
mals and Birds," 1846; " History of British Fossil

Reptiles," 1849, et seq.,- "On Parthenogenesis,"

1849 ;
" Palaeontology," i860

Fullerian professor of physiology at the Royal
Institution 1858-61

OwENSON, Sydney, see Morgan.
Owtram, see Oulram,
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OxBERRY, William, comedian ; b. 1 784 ;
pub-

lished "Theatrical Banquet," 1809; "History

of Pugilism," 1814; c?. 9 June, 1824.

OxENSTiERNA, Axel, count, Swedish statesman;
&. 16 June, 1583; served Charles IX.; made a

guardian of his son Gustavus Adolphus, but

procured the immediate recognition of his ma-
jority, and made chancellor, 161 1

;
faithfully

served him, and after his death (16 Nov. 1632)
governed ably for his infant daughter Christina,

1632-44; opposed by intrigues ; his resignation

refused, 1644; d. 28 Aug. 1654.
OxENFORD, John, dramatist and critic ; 6.

1812; wrote "My Pellow Clerk;" "Twice
Killed," 1835; translated "Conversations of

Eckermann with Goethe," 1850.

Oxford, see Harley.

OxLEE, Rev. John, linguist; 6. 25 Sept. 1779;
knew upwards of 120 languages or dialects

;

d. 30 Jan. 1854.

OzANAM, Antoine Frdddric, French scholar
;

h. 23 April, 1 813; published "Deux Chan-
celiers d'Angleterre, Baron de Verulam, et St.

Thomas de Canterbury," 1 836; " Dante et la

Philosophic Catholique au Troisifeme Sifecle,"

1839; rf. 8Sept. 1853.

OzANAM, Jacques, French mathematician

;

h. 1640; published "Geometric Pratique,"

1684 ;
" Dictionnaire de Mathdmatiques,"

1693; d. 3 April, 1 71 7.

OzANNE, Nicolas ^Nlarie, French engraver of

naval designs, &c. ; 6. 12 Jan. 1728; d. 3 Jan.

1811.

OzELL, John, linguist; translated Rabelais,

Don Quixote, Voltaire, &c. ; cZ. 15 Oct. 1743.
OzEROV, Vladislav, Russian poet and drama-

tist; h. 29 Sept. 1770; published " Fingal,"

1805 ;
" Dmitri Donskoi," a Russian epic, 1807

;

d. 1816.

P

Paas, see Pass.

Pac, Louis INIichel, comte, Polish general

;

6. 1780; served under Napoleon; d. 30 Aug.
1835.
Pacareau, Pierre, French Jansenist prelate

;

h. 2 Sept. 1716 ; consecrated constitutional

bishop of the Gironde, 1791 ; rf. 5 Sept. 1797.
Pacatianus, Titus Claudius Marinus, Roman

emperor, known only from coins
; fl. about 249.

Pacca, Bartolommeo, Roman cardinal and
diplomatist; h. 25 Dec. 1756; sent nuncio to

France, 1791 ; created cardinal, 1801
;

pro-

secretary of state, 18 June, 1808; accompanied
Pius VII. to France, July, 1809; imprisoned

by Napoleon at Fenestrelle, 1809-13 ; sent

nuncio to Vienna, March, 1816; made bishop

of Porto and St. Rufina, 1821; of Ostia and
Velletri, 1830; wrote "Memorie;" d. 1

9

April, 1844.

Paccard, Jean Edme, French novelist ; h. 6
Oct. 1777; published "Scenes de la Vie
malheureuse," 1 835 ; d. 23 April, 1844.

Pacchiarotto, Jacopo, Sienese painter

;

6. 1474; d. after 1540.

Pacchierotti, Gaspare, Italian singer ; h. 1 744;
visited London, 1778-85, 1790; d. 28 Oct.

1821.

Pacchioxt, Antonio, Italian anatomist ; &. 13
June, 1665; his "Opera omnia" published,

1 741 ; d. 5 Nov. 1726.

Paccioli, Luca, known as "Luca di Borgo,"

Italian Minorite and mathematician
;

pub-

lished " Summa de Arithmetica," the earliest

printed work on mathematics, 1474; " Divina

Proportione," with plates by Leonardo da
Vinci, 1509; d. about 1509.

Pace, Richard, dean of St. Paul's and of

Exeter, diplomatist; h. about 1482 ; made secre-

tary of state, 1 5 16; employed by Wolsey to

advance his elevation to the papacy, 1522,

1523; failed and committed to the Tower; re-

leased and resigned his deaneries, 1525 ; d. 1 532.

Pache, Jean Nicolas, French Girondist ; h.

1746 ; minister of war, 1 792-93 ; then joined the

Mountain party; d. 18 Nov. 1823.

Pacheco, Francisco, Spanish portrait painter

;

6. 157 1 ; executed six pictures of the life of St.

Ramon, still at ValladoUd; wrote "Arte de la

Pintura," 1649 ; d. 1 654.
Pacho, Jean Rajnuond, French traveller ; 6.

3 Jan. 1794 ;
published " Relation d' un voyage

dans la Mannarique, la Cyrdnaique, et les oasis

d'Audjelah et do ]Maradeh," 1827-29; d. by
suicide, 26 Jan. 1829.

Pachomius, Saint, Egyptian ascetic, foxmder

of regular monastic communities ; 6. 292 ; d. 348.

Pachymeres, Georgius, Byzantine historian

;

h. about 1242; wrote "Historia Byzautina,"

printed 1666-69 5 soon after 1 3 10.

Paciak, Saint, bishop of Barcelona ; conse-

crated about 373 ;
praised by St. Jerome for

prudence and eloquence; his "Opera" printed,

1538 ;
rf. 391-

Paciaudi, Paolo Maria, Italian antiquary ; 0.

23 Nov. 1 7 10; joined the order of Theatines at

Venice, 1 728 ; became librarian to the duke of

Parma, 1761 ;
published " Monumenta Pelopon-

nesiaca," 1761 ;
" Memorie de' Gran Maestri

del ordine Gerosolimitano," 1780; d. i Feb.

1785.
Pacichelli, Giambattista, Italian author ; &.

about 1640; wrote "Regno di Napoli," 1703;
d. 1702.

Pacificus, Maximus, Italian Latin poet ; 6.

1400; published " Hecatolegivmi," 1489; d,

about 1500.

Pacini, Giovanni, Italian musical composer

;

h. 1796.
Pacio, Giulio, Italian jurist and philologist

;

6. 9 April, 1550; published " Isagogica in

Corpus juris civiiis et decretalis," 1606; d. 1635.
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Pack, Richardson, major, poet ; b. about
1680

;
published " Miscellany of Poems,"

1718 ; d. Sept, 1728,

Pacthod, Michel Marie, comte, French
general; b. 16 Jan. 1764; commanded the
armies of Naples, Illyria, and Italy, 1810-12

;

d. 24 March, 1830.

Pacuvius, Marcus, Roman tragic poet ; b.

about B.C. 220 ; wrote " Dulorestes," adapted
from the Iphigenia in Tauris of Euripides,"

and "Antiopa;" d. about 130.

Pader, Hilaire, French painter ; b. about

1607; published "Peinture parlante," 1653;
d. 19 Aug. 1677.

Padilla, Francisco de, Spanish historian ; b.

1527; published " Historia eclesiastica de
Espana;" d. 15 May, 1 607.
Padilla, Lorenzo de, Spanish historiogra-

pher ; b. about 1485; wrote " Catalogo de
los Santos de Espana," printed 1538; "Anti-
guedades de Espana," 1669; d. about 1540.
Padilla, Pedro de, Spanish poet ; wrote

"Thesoro de varias poesias," 1575; " Jardin
espiritual," 1585 ; d. about 1600.

Padovanino, see Varotari.

Paelinck, Joseph, Belgian historical painter;

b. 20 March, 1781 ; d. 1839.
Paer, Ferdinando, Italian musical composer;

b. I June, 1771 ; director of the Italian opera,

Paris, 1812-23, 1826-27; composed "Agnese,"
1811 ; "Maitre de Chapelle," 1824; d. 3 May,
1839.
Paez, Francisco, Spanish Jesuit missionary;

b. 1564; went to Goa, 1588; to Abyssinia,

1603; wrote "Historia de Abyssinia;" c?. at

Gorgora, 20 May, 1622.

Paez, Gaspar, Spanish Jesuit missionary

;

b. 1582; sent to Abyssinia, 1628; murdered
there, 25 April, 1 63 5.

Paez, Jose Antonio, president of the republic

of Venezuela; b. 1780.

Led the revolt against Spain .... 1810-22

Independence of Colombia proclaimed . Dec. 1819
Venezuela separated from New Grenada Nov. 1829
Elected first president 1830-34
Again elected president .... 8 Sept. 1861

Resigned 17 June, 1863

Pagan, Blaise Frangois de, comte, French
military engineer ; b. 3 March, 1604; was mas-
ter of Vauban

;
published "Traits des Fortifica-

tions," 1645 ; 18 Nov. 1665.

Paganel, Pierre, French revolutionary politi-

cian ; 6. 3 1 July, 1 745 ; elected deputy to the

National Convention, Sept. 1 792; exiled as

a regicide, 1816; published " Essai histo-,

rique et critique sur la E evolution Frangaise
"

(seized by the police), 1810; d. 20 November,
1826.

Pagani, Gregorio, Florentine painter ; b. 1 558

;

d. 1605.

Pagani-Cesa, Giuseppe Urbano, Italian poet

;

&. 25 May, 1757; pubHshed " Villegiatura di

Clizia," 18023 d. 22 March, 1835.

Paganini, Niccolo, Italian violinist ; &. 18 Feb.
1784; first violin at court of Lucca, 1805-13;
visited Vienna, 1828; Paris, Brussels, and
London, 1831 ; cZ. 27 May, 1840.
Paganucci, Jean, French merchant ; b. 1 729 ;

published "Manuel des Ndgociants," 1762;
d. 1791.
Page, William, D.D., royalist divine

;

b. 1590; wrote "The Peace-Maker;" d. 14
Feb. 1663.

Pages, Fran9ois Xavier, French novelist and
historian; 6. 1 745; published "Tableaux his-

toriques de la Revolution Frangaise," 1791-
1804 ; d. 21 Dec. 1802.

Pages, Pierre Marie Frangois, vicomte de,

French navigator; b. 1748; sailed to the
south pole, 1773 ; to the north pole, 1776; pub-
lished " Voyagesa utour du Monde et vers les

deux Poles," 1782; d. strangled by negroes in
St. Domingo, 1793.
Paget, lord Clarence Edward, vice-admiral

;

&. 17 June, 1811
;

secretary of the admiralty,

1859-66
;
K.C.B., 1869.

Paget, James, surgeon; b. 18 14; published
"Lectures on Surgical Pathology," 1853.
Paget, William Paget, lord, statesman

;

b. 1506; secretary of state, 1543-48; created

baron, 3 Dec. 1549; lord privy seal, 1556-58;
d. 9 June, 1563.
Paget, see Anglesey.

Paggi, Giovanni Battista, Italian painter

;

b. 1554; d. 1627.

Pagi, Antoine, French chronologist ; b. 1624;
wrote " Critica historico-chronologica in

Annales Ecclesiasticos Baronii," 1 689-1 705 ;

d. 5 June, 1699.
Paglia, Antonio della, (Aonius Palearius),

Italian Latin poet and theologian ; wrote
"Actio in Pontifices Romanes et eorum Asse-

clas," in defence of protestantism, printed

1606
;
hung at Rome for heresy, 3 July, 15 70.

Pagnest, Amable Louis Claude, French por-

trait painter ; b. 9 June, 1790; d. 25 May, 1819.

Pagnino, Sante, Italian Dominican and He-
braist ; b. about 1470 ;

published translation of

the Bible, 1528 ; "Thesaurus Linguae Sanctse,"

1529; d. II Aug. 1536.
Paillot de Montabert, Jean Nicolas, French

painter and archaeologist ; b. 6 Dec. 1 771 ;

wrote "Traitd complet de la Peinture," 1829 ;

d. 6 May, 1849.

Paine, Thomas, deist; b. 29 Jan. 1737;
emigrated to America, 1774; went to France,

1781 ; visited England, 1791 ; returned to

France, 1792 ;
imprisoned, 1793-94 ; went

back to America, 1802; published " Rights of

Man," 1791-92; "Age of Reason," 1792-95;
d. at New York, 9 June, 1809.

Paisiello, Giovanni, Italian musical com-

poser; b. 9 May, 1741 ; wrote "IlMarchese
di Tulipano ;

" " L' Idolo Cinese ;
" d. 5 June,

1816.
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Paixhans, Henri Joseph, French general ; h.

22 Jan. 1783 ; made great improvements in

artillery ; d. ig Aug. 1854.

Pajol, Claude Pierre, comte, French general

;

h. 3 Feb. 1 772; served under Napoleon at Auster-

litz, Wagram, and in the Russian campaign
;

d. ig March, 1844.

Pajon, Claude, French Calvinistic theologian;

6. 1626 ; d. 27 Sept. 1685.

Pajou, Augustin, French sculptor ; b. 19

Sept. 1 730 ; executed statues of Bossuet and
Psyche, in the Louvre ; d. 8 May, 1809.

Pakenham, Charles Reginald, known as

Father Paul Mary, Passionist ; 6. 2i Sept.

1821 ; d. I March, 1857.

Pakenham, Sir Richard, diplomatist ; h. 1797;
envoy to the United States, 1843-47 ; to Lis-

bon, 1851-55.

Pakington, Dorothy, lady
; supposed by Dr

Hickes to have been the authoress of the

"Whole Duty of Man ;" d 1679.

Pakington, Sir John Somerset, bart., states-

man ; b. 20 Feb. 1799 ;
created, July, 1846 ;

colonial secretary, Feb.— Dec. 1852 ; first

lord of the admiralty, Feb. 1858—June,
1859; again, 1866-67

;
secretary for war,

1867-68.

Palacky, Ferencz, Bohemian historian ; b. 14
June, 1 798 ;

published '

' Geschichte von Boh-
men," 1836-60; with Schafarik, "Die altesten

Denkmaler der Bohmischen Sprache," 1840.

Paladin:, Archangela, Florentine portrait

painter, poetess, and musician ; b. 1599 ;

d. 1622.

PALiEMON, Quintus Remmius, Roman gram-
marian, master of Quintilian

;
jl. 48.

Palafox y Melzi, Jos6, duque de Saragossa,

Spanish general; b. 1 780; defended Saragossa
against the French, 27 July, 1808—21 Feb.

1809; sent prisoner to France; released, II

Dec. 1813; d. 16 Feb. 1847.
Palafox y Mendoza, Juan de, bishop of

Osma ; b. 1600; made bishop of Angelopohs in

Mexico ; returned to Spain ; became bishop of

Osma, 1655; his works published, 1762; d. 13
Sept. 1659.
PalAPRat, Jean, French dramatist; b. 1650

;

d. 14 Oct. 1 72 1.

Palearius, Aonius, see Paglia.

Paleotti, Gabrielle, Italian cardinal ; b. 4
Oct. 1524 ; created cardinal, 1565 ;

bishop
of Bologna, 1566 ; of Sabina, 1 59 1

;
pub-

lished " Archiepiscopale Bononiense," 1594;
** De Bono Senectutis," 1598; d. 23 July,

1597.
Palestrina, Giovanni Pierluigi da, Italian

musical composer; b. 1 524; wrote upwards of

eighty masses; d. 2 Feb. 1594.

Paley, Frederick Apthorp, classical editor and
archaeologist; b. 1 8 16; edited -^Eschylus, Euri-
pides, Hesiod, &c.

;
published "Manual of

Gothic Architecture," 1846.

Paley, William, D.D., philosopher; b. 1743;
archdeacon of Carlisle, 1782; published "Prin-
ciples of Moral and Political Philosophy,"

1785 ; "View of the Evidences of Christian-

ity/' 1794; "Natural Theology," 1802; d. 25
May, 1805.

Palfyn, Jean, Belgian anatomist ; b. 28
Nov. 1650; published " Nieuwe Osteologie,"

1 70 1 ; d. 21 April, 1730.
Palgrave, Sir Francis, historian ; b. (Cohen),

1788 ; made deputy-keeper of the records,

1836; published "History of Normandy and
of England," 1851-64 ; d. 6 July, 1861.

Palgrave, Francis Turner, son, art critic ; 6.

28 Sept. 1824 ;
published "Idylls and Songs,"

1854 ;
"Essays on Art," 1 866.

Palisot de Beauvois, Ambroise Marie Fran-
§ois Joseph, baron de, French traveller and
botanist; 6. 27 July, 1752; published "Flore
d'Oware et de Benin," 1804-21 ; d. 21 Jime,
1820.

Palissot de Montenoye, Charles, French
dramatic poet ; b. 3 Jan. 1 730 ;

produced his

comedy "Le Cercle," ridiculing Rousseau,

''755 >
published " Voltaire appreci^ dans

tons ses ouvrages," 1806 ; d. 15 Jime,
1814.

Palissy, Bernard, French potter and ena-

meller ; 6. about 1 5 10; published " Discours
admirables de la nature des Eaux et Fon-
taines," 1580; his " (Euvres " printed, 1777 ;

d. 1590.
Palladio, Andrea, Italian architect ; 6. 1518

;

his masterpiece is the church of the Redeemer
at Venice

;
published " I quattro libri dell'

Architettura," 1570; d. 19 Aug. 1580.

Palladius, bishop of Helenopolis ; b. about

367 ; wrote the Lausiac History, about 420 ; d,

about 430.
Palladius, Saint, apostle of the Scots ; con-

secrated bishop, 431 ; rf. 6 July, about 450.
Pallas, Roman freedman, favourite of the

emperor Claudius ; \Wth Agrippina poisoned

Claudius, 54 ; himself poisoned by Nero,

63.

Pallas, Peter Simon, German traveller and
naturalist ; b. 22 Sept. 1741 ;

explored Siberia

and Caucasus, 1768-74; j)ublished "Voyages
h, travers plusieurs provinces de I'Empire
Russe," 1771-76; " Flora Rossica," 1784-85;
d. 8 Sept. 1811.

Pallaviciso, Ferrante, Italian satirist ; h.

about 1618
;
pubhshed "La Baccinata, overo

Battarella per le Api Barberine," 1642 ; "II
Corriere svilligiato, " 1 644 ; d. beheaded, 5
March, 1644.

Pallavicino, Pietro Sforza, Italian cardinal

and historian ; b. 20 Nov. 1607 ; created car-

dinal, 1657 ;
published " Istoria del Concilio

di Trento," 1656-57 ; d. 5 June, 1667.

PalliJire, Vincent Leon, French historical

painter ; 6. 19 July, 17S7 ; d. 29 Dec. 1820.
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Palliot, Pierre, Prench genealogist ; &, 19
March, 1608

;
published Le Parlement de

Bourgogne," 1649; " Science des Armoiries de
Louvan Geliot," 1660; d. 5 April, 1698.

Palliser, Sir Hugh, bart., admiral ; h. 1721 ;

tried for misconduct whilst third in command
of the great fleet, 1778, but acquitted ; d. 1796.
Palliser, John, traveller; h. 181 7; sent to

determine the boundary line between British

North America and the United States, 1857-60;

published "The Solitary Hunter," 1853.

Palloy, Pierre Frangois, Prench architect ; h.

1754; d. 19 Jan. 1835.

Palma, Giovanni Battista, secretary for Latin
letters to pope Pius IX.; h. 1 793; d. assassin-

ated at Pome, 16 Nov. 1848.

Palma, Jacopo, Italian painters :

II Vecchio ; h. about 1480 . . . d. about 1548
II Giovine, great-nephew ; h. 1544 , , d. 1628

Palma, Silvester di, Neapolitan dramatic
composer ; h. 1 762 ; d. 8 Aug. 1 834.
Palmblad, Vilhelm Predrik, Swedish author

;

h. 16 Dec. 1788; edited "Svensk Litteratur

Tidning," 1813-24
;
"Biographical Dictionary

of Swedes," 1835-57; d. 2 Sept. 1852.

Palmella Souza, duque de, Portuguese states-

man; 6. 1 781 ; d. 12 Oct. 1850.

Palmer, Sir Geoffrey, bart., lawyer
;
attorney-

general, 1660-70; his "Reports" published,

1678; d. 1670.

Palmer, John, actor ; h. 1741 ; d. 2 Aug. 1798.
Palmer, John, postal reformer ; h. 1 742 ; first

projector of mail coaches; c?. 17 Aug. 1818.

Palmer, Sir Eoundell, lawyer; h. 181 2; solici-

tor-general, June, 1861—Oct. 1863; attorney-

general, Oct. 1863—July, 1866; edited "Book
of Praise," 1862.

Palmer, Samuel, printer
;
published " History

of Printing," 1732; d. 9 May, 1 732.

Palmer, see Castlemaine.

Palmerston, Henry John Temple, viscount,

statesman; h. 20 Oct. 1784 ; d. 18 Oct. 1865.

Succeeded his father in Irish peerage 17 April, 1802
Entered parliament as tory M.P. for Newport,
Isle of Wight 1807
Became a lord of the admiralty, April, 1807—Nov. 1809
Secretary-at-war . . . Oct. 1809—May, 1828
Foreign secretary in earl Grey's ministry,

Nov. 1830—Nov. 1834
Again foreign secretary, in lord Melbourne's
cabinet April, 1835—Sept. 1841
Again in lord John Eussell's . . July, 1846—1851
Home secretary in lord Aberdeen's coalition
ministry .... Dec. 1852—Feb. 1855
Became first lord of the treasury . . 8 Feb. 1855
Defeated on vote of censure respecting conduct of
Chinese war ; dissolved parliament 21 March, 1857

Besigned after defeat on the foreign conspiracy
bill 26 Feb. 1858
Beappointed first lord of the treasury . 24 June, 1859
Made lord warden of the Cinque Ports . . 1861
Buried in Westminster Abbey . . 7 Oct. 1865
Emily Mary, viscountess Palmerston,
daughter of Peniston, viscount Melbourne ; b. 21
April, 1787 ; m. i. Peter Leopold, earl Cowper,
20 July, 1805 ; vpidow, 21 June, 1837 ; ra. 2. Henry
John, viscoimt Palmerston, 16 Dec. 1839;

d. II Sept. 1869

Palmezzano, Marco, Italian painter ; b. about
1456 ; d. after 1537.
Palmieri, Matteo, Plorentine historian ; h.

1405; wrote "Vita civile," printed 1529; a
chronicle; and " Cittk divina," a poem; d.

HIS-
Palomino de Castro y Velasco, Aciscle

Antonio, Spanish historical painter; 6. 1653;
published " Museo pictorico y Escala optica,"

1715-24; d. II April, 1726.
Palsgrave, John, grammarian ; h. about

1480 ;
published " Lesclarcissement de la

langue frangoyse," 1530; d. 1554.
Paludanus, or Ten Broekb, Bernard, Dutch

traveller and physician ; h. 28 Oct. 1550 ;
pub-

lished " Histoire de la Navigation de J. H.
Linschot aux Indes Orientales," 1610; d. 3
April, 1633.

^

Pamard, Pierre Pran9ois Benezet, French
oculist ; 6. 7 April, 1 728 ; d. 2 Jan. 1 793.
Pamphilus, Greek painter

; /. 4th century,

B.C.

PANiENUS, Athenian painter
; fl. 5th century,

B.C. ; executed a series of paintings of the
battle of Marathon.
Pan^tius, Athenian philosopher

; /. 2d cen-

tury, B.C.

Panard, Charles Prangois, Prench dramatist

and song-writer ; h. about 1694 ;
published

" Les Acteurs d^placds, " 1 737; " Logogriphes,"

1742-44; d. 13 June, 1765.

Panckoucke, Charles Louis Pleury, French
printer and publisher ; h. 26 Dec. 1780 ;

pub-

lished " Tacitus," 1826 ;
" BibHothfeque Latine-

Frangaise," 212 vols, 1828-49; d. ii July,

1844.

Panel, Alexandre Xavier, French Jesuit and
numismatist; h. Io Sept. 1699; d. 1777.
Panicale, Masolino da, Florentine painter

;

h. 1378; d. 1415.
Panigarola, Francesco, bishop of Asti

;

Italian preacher ; h. 6 Jan. 1548 ;
consecrated,

1587; published " Prediche spezzate," 1591 ;

" II Predicatore, " 1 609 ; tZ. 31 May, 1594.
Panini, Giovanni Paolo, Italian architectural

painter; h. 1695 ; d. 21 Oct. 1768,

Panizzi, Sir Antonio, Italian bibliographer

;

h. 16 Sept. 1797; keeper of printed books,

British Museum, 1837-56 ;
principal librarian,

1856-66; KC.B., 1869; edited Bojardo's

"Orlando Innamorato," and Ariosto's "Or-
lando Furioso," 1830-34 ; Dante's " Divina
Commedia," 1858.

Panormita, see BeccadeUi.

Panzer, Georg Wolfgang, German bibliogra-

pher ; 6. 16 March, 1 729; published "An-
nales Typographici," 1 793-1 803 ; d. 9 July,

1804.

Paoli, Pasquale de', Corsican general and
patriot ; 6. 1726 ; made captain-general, and
waged war with Genoa, 1755-68; retired to

England, 1795 ; d, in London, 5 Feb. 1807.
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Paolo Veronese, (Paolo Caliari), Venetian
painter ; b. 1 528 ; his chefs-d'ceu'm'es are the
" Marriage at Cana," in the Louvre, and
"Adoration of the Magi," now in the National
Gallery ; d. 20 April, 1588.

Papias, Lombard grammarian
; fl. iith

century ; wrote " Vocabularium," printed

1476.
Papillon, Ralph, abbot of Westminster ; d.

1223,

Papin, Denis, French physicist ; i. 22 Aug.
1647 ^ invented his digester, 1681 ; d. about
1714.
Pappus, Alexandrian geometrician

; fl. 4th
century; wrote " Collectiones Mathematics,"
first printed in Greek, 1824.

Paracelsus, or Bombast de Hohenheim,
Philipp Aureolus Theophrastus, Swiss phy-
sician and chemist ; b. 1493 ; d. 24 Sept,

1541.

Paradisi, Agostino, conte, Italian poet ; b.

26 April, 1736; his ''Poesie e Prose scelte"
published, 1827 ; d. 19 Feb. 1 783.
Parcelles, Jan, Dutch marine painter ; b.

1597 ; d. 1641.

Pardoe, Julia S. H., novelist and historical

writer; b. 1806; published "City of the
Sultan," 1837; "Romance of the Harem,"
1839 ; d. 26 Nov. 1862.

Par6, Ambroise, French surgeon; b. 1517 ;

restorer of surgery in France ; d. 22 Dec.
1590.
PareJA, Juan de, Spanish painter; b. 1606;

d. 1670.

Parent, Antoine, French mathematician

;

h. 1666 ; d. 26 Sept. 1 716.

Parent-Duchatelet, Alexandre Jean Bap-
tiste, French physician ; b. 29 Sept. 1790

;

published "Hygiene publique," and " De la

Prostitution dans la ville de Paris," 1836; d.

7 March, 1836.

Parfait, Frangois, French dramatic historian;

b. 10 May, 1698 ;
published " Histoire gdn^-

rale du Theatre Frangais," 1734-49 ;
" Diction-

naire des Thdiitres de Paris," 1756-67; d. 25
Oct. 1753.
Parini, Giuseppe, Milanese poet ; b. 22
May, 1729; pubUshed " II Giorno," 1763 ;

edited " Gazzetta di Milano ; " d. 15 Aug.
1799.
Paris, Alexis Paulin, French literary anti-

quary ; b. 25 March, 1800
;
published romance

of "Garin le Loherain," 1833-35; " Manu-
Bcrits Fran9ais de la Bibliothfeque du Roi,"
1836-48 ; "Romans de la Table Ronde," 1868-

69.

Paris, Fran9ois, French ascetic; published
"Les Psaumes en form^ de Priferes," 1690 ;

"Martyrologe," 1694; d. 17 Oct. 1718.

Paris, John Ayrton, M.D. ; b. 1785; pub-
lished "Philosophy in sport made Science in
earnest;" d. 24 Dec. 1856.

Paris, Louis Philippe Albert d'Orleans,

comte de, son of the due d'Orleans, and grand-
son of Louis Philippe, king of the French, heir

of the Orleans dynasty to the throne of France;
b. 24 Aug. 1838; served on general M'Clellan's

staff in the Federal army of the United States,

1861-62; married his cousin, Marie Isabelle,

daughter ofthe due de Montpensier,30May, 1 864.
Paris, Matthew, see MatUmo.
Paris, Pierre Adrien, French architect ; 6.

1747; designed portal of Orleans cathedral;

d. I Aug. 1819.

Parisis, Pierre Louis, bishop of Arras; 6. 12

Aug. 1795 ;
bishop of Langres, 1835 ; of Arras,

1 851; published "Les Impossibilitds, ou les

Libres Penseurs ddsavouds par le simple bon
sens," 1857 ; d. 1866.

Parisot, Pierre, (Pere Norbert), French Fran-
ciscan missionary ; b. 1697 ;

published his scan-

dalous "Mdmoires historiques sur les Missions

des Indes Orientales," 1744; d. 7 July, 1769.
Parisot, Valentin, French orientalist; b. 16

Aug. i8cx); published " Dictionnaire mytholo-
gique," 1832-33; first French translation of

"Ramayana" of Valmiki, 1853.
Park, Sir James Alan, judge; 6. 6 April,

1 763 ; made a justice of the common pleas,

18 16; published "System of the Law of

Marine Insurances," 1787 ; d. 8 Dec. 1838.

Park, Mungo, Scotch surgeon and African
traveller; b. 10 Sept. 1771 ;

explored the

Gambia and Niger, 1 795-97 ;
published " Tra-

vels in the Interior Districts of Africa," 1 799;
retunied to the Niger, March, 1805 ; murdered
there, Nov. 1 805.

Park, Patrick, Scottish sculptor; b. 1809;
d. 18 Aug. 1855.
Park, Thomas, poet; 6. about 1759; pub-

lished "Sonnets," 1 797; "Nugae Modemae,"
1 81 8; edited Sharpe's British Poets, 1805;
d. 26 Nov. 1834.

Parke, John, musician ; b. 1 745 ; d. 1 829.

Parke, see Wemleydale.
Parker, Henry, lord Morley, poet ; b. aboxit

1476; created baron, 15 April, 1 523; trans-

lated Petrarch's "Tryumphcs;" d. Nov. 1556.
Parker, John Henry, publisher and archjeolo-

gist; b. 1806; published "Glossary of Archi-

tecture," 1836; "Domestic Architecture of

the Middle Ages," 1849-59.

Parker, ^Matthew, archbishop of Canterbury;
b. 6 Aug. 1 504 ; dean of Lincoln

;
consecrated,

1559; published "De Antiq\-itate Britannicae

Ecclesise," 1572; d. 17 May, 1575.
Parker, Richard, sailor; made admiral by

the mutineers at the Nore, May, 1 797 ;
hanged

at Sheerness, 30 June, 1797.

Parker, Samuel, bishop of Oxford ; b. Sept.

1640; consecrated, 1686
;
published "Reasons

for alDrogating the Test," 1688; wrote "De
Rebus sui temporis" (1660-S0), printed 1726;
d. 20 March, 1688.

2 E

t
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Pakker, Theodore, American Unitarian min-
ister; h. i8io; published " Critical and Miscel-
laneous Writings," 1843; d. 10 May, i860.

Parkes, Joseph, lawyer and politician; h. 1796;
wrote "History of the court of Chancery,"
1828 ;

" Memoirs of Sir Philip Francis," 1867

;

d. 11 Aug. 1865.
Parkes, Samuel, chemist; 6. 1759; published
" Chemical Catechism," 1806 ;

" Chemical
Essays," 1815; d. 23 Dec. 1825.
Parkhurst, John, bishop of Norwich, reformer;

5. 151 1; consecrated, 1 560; published " Epi-
grammata seria," 1560 ;

" Ludicra seu Epi-
grammata juvenilia," 1763; d. 2 Feb. 1574.
Parkhurst, John, Hebraist and Hellenist

;

h. June, 1 728 ;
published " Hebrew and English

Lexicon," 1 762 ;
" Greek and English Lexicon to

the New Testament/' 1769 ; d. 21 March, 1797.
Parkinson, John, herbalist ; h. 1567 ;

published
"Paradisi in Sole Paradisus terrestris," 1629;
"Theatrum botanicum," 1640 ; d. soon after.

Parkinson, Rev. Thomas, mathematician

;

1. 1745 ; d. 1830.
Parmenides, Greek philosopher

; fl. ^th. cen-

tury B.C.

Parmenion, Macedonian general; h. about
B.C. 400; assassinated by order of Alexander
the Great, 330.
Parmentier, Antoine Augustin, French agri-

culturist; 6. 17 Aug. 1737; d. 13 Dec. 1813.
Parmentier, Jacques, French painter ; h. 1658;
came to England, 1676; decorated Montagu
House, afterwards the British Museum ; d. 2
Dec. 1730.

Parmentier, Jehan, French maritime dis-

coverer; h. 1494; d. in Sumatra, 1530.
Parmigianino, (Girolamo Francesco Maria

Muzzola), Lombard painter ; h. 11 Jan. 1503;
d. 24 Aug. 1 540.

Parnell, Henry Brooke, lord Congleton,
politician; 6. 1776; created baron, 20 Aug.
1 841 ; d. 8 June, 1842.

Parnell, Rev. Thomas, poet ; h. iSyg; made
archdeacon of Clogher ; his "Poems " published
by Pope, 1722 ; d. July, 17 17.

Parny, Evariste Ddsire de Forges, vicomte
de, French poet; b. 6 Feb. 1753; published
" La Guerre des Dieux," 1 799 ; the same con-

demned, 27 June, 1827 ; d. 5 Dec. 18 14.

Parr, Catharine, sixth queen of Henry VIII.
of England, daughter of Sir Thomas Parr,

bart. ; b. 1509 ; widow of Edward Borough,
and of lord Latimer

;
married, 12 July, 1543

;

widow, 28 Jan. 1 547; afterwards married Sir

Thomas Seymour
;

published " Prayers or

Meditacions," 1545 ;
" Lamentation of a

Sinner," 1548 ; d. 5 Sept. 1548.

Parr, Rev. Samuel, LL.D., theologian and
critic; b. 15 Jan. 1747; published "Letter
from Irenopolis to the Inhabitants of Eleu-

theropolis " (upon the Priestley controversy),

1792; d. 6 March, 1825.

Parr, Thomas, centenarian; b. 1483 ; d, 1635.
Parrhasius, Greek painter

; /. about B.C.

450-400.

Parrocel, French historical painters :

Joseph ; 6. 1 648 ; painted battle-pieces ; d. i March, 1 704
Charles, son; 6. 1688; painted battle-pieces;

d. 24 May, 1752
Pierre, nephew of Joseph ; 6. 1664 . . cJ. 1739
Joseph Ignace FRANgois, son of Pierre ; b. 1705 ;

d. 15 Dec. 1781
Ignace, brother of Pierre ; b. 1668 ; painted
battle scenes d. 1721

Parry, Caleb Hillier, physician of Bath

;

b. 1756; published "Treatise on Wool," 1800;
d. 9 March, 1822.

Parry, John, the blind harper, Welsh musi-
cian ; d. 1782.

Parry, John, Welsh musical composer; b. iS
Feb. 1776; d. 8 April, 1851.

Parry, John, son, comic vocalist and pianist

;

b. 1 810; first appeared about 1833; retired,

1853 ;
reappeared, i860; finally retired, 1869.

Parry, Richard, D.D., theologian; b. 1722;
d. 9 April, 1 780.

Parry, William, painter, son of the blind

harper; 6. 1742; elected A.R.A., 1776; d. 13
Feb. 1 79 1.

Parry, Sir William Edward, rear-admiral,

arctic explorer; b. 19 Dec. 1 790; made four

voyages to the arctic regions, 1818-27; pub-

lished his "Journal" of each expedition; d. 7
July, 1855.

Parseval-Deschenes, Alexandre Ferdinand,

French admiral; b. 27 Nov. 1790; commanded
French fleet in the Baltic, 1854; d. 10 June,

i860.

Parsons, James, M.D., antiquary; h. March,

1705; published "Remains of Japhet," 1767;
d. 4 April, 1770.

Parsons, or Persons, Robert, Jesuit; b. 1546;
published "A Christian Directorie, guiding

Men to Eternal Salvation," 1583; "Treatise

of the Three Conversions of England from
Paganisme to Christian Religion," 1 603-4;
d. 18 April, 1 6 10.

Parsons, see Rosse.

Partibus, Jacobus de, see Despars.

Parton, Mrs Sarah, American novelist, known
as "Fanny Fern;" b. (WiUis) about 1810; pub-

lished "Fern Leaves."

Partridge, Richard, surgeon; b. about 1805 ;

professor of anatomy at King's college, Lon-
don, and at Royal Academy of Arts.

Paruta, Filippo, Sicilian antiquary
;
published

" La SiciHa descritta con Medaglie," 1612
;

"Canzoni Siciliane," 1645; d. i$ Oct. 1629.

Paruta, Paolo, Venetian historian ; b. 14

May, 1540; published " Discorsi Politici,"

1599; "Storia Veneziana," 1605; d. 6 Dec.

1598.

Pas, Antoine de, marquis de Feuqui^re,

French general; b. 16 April, 1648; published

"M^moires sur la Guerre," 1 731; d. zj Jan,

1711.
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Pascal, Blaise, French philosopher and mathe-
matician ; b. 19 June, 1623 ;

published
" Lettres escrites h, un Provincial par un de

ses amis," 1656-57; "Pens^es," 1670; d. 19
Aug. 1662.

Paschal I.—III., popes.
I. elected 817 d. 10 Feb. 824
II. Ranieri, elected, 13 Aug. 1099 ; obtained
from kings of England and France abolition of

the ceremony of lay investiture for ecclesias-

tical dignities . . . . d. 21 Jan. 1X18
III. Guido di Crema, anti-pope ; elected in op-

position to Alexander III., 22 April, 1164
d. 20 Sept. 1168

Pasinelli, Lorenzo, Bolognese painter ; b.

about 1629 ; d. 1700.

Paskievitch, Ivan Feodorovitch, prince of

Warsaw, Pussian field-marshal ; 6. 12 May,
1782; governor of Poland, 1 83 1

-56; d. 29
Jan. 1856.

Pasley, Sir Charles William, general, royal

engineers ; b. 1781 ; d. 19 April, 1861.

Pasor, Georg, German philologist ; b. i Aug.

1570; published "Lexicon Grteco-Latinum in

Novum Testamentum," 1622 ; d. 10 Dec. 1637.

Pasquali, Niccolo, Italian violinist ; settled

in England, 1743 ; tZ. 13 Oct. 1757.
Pasquier, Etienne Denis, due, French states-

man ; b. 22 April, 1767; prefect of police,

1810-14; foreign minister, Nov. 1819— Dec.
1821

;
president of chamber of peers, Aug.

1830—Feb. 1848; created duke, 1844; wrote
"Mdmoires" (unpublished); d. 5 July, 1862.

Pass, or Paas, Dutch engravers :

Crispin, the elder ; published " Delia Luce del
dipingere e disegnare," 1624 ; "Effigies llegum
ac Principum " . . . . d. about 1644
His sons, Crispin, the younger . b. about 1570
WiLLEM b. about 1572
Simon; b. about 1574; resided in England about 1613-23
His daughter, Madeleine . . b. about 1576

Passavant, Johann David, German painter

and writer on art; b. 1787; published "Ra-
fael von Urbino," 1839 ; "Le Peintre-Gra-
veur," i860; d. Aug. 1861.

Passemant, Claude Simdon, French astrono-

mical mechanician ; b. 1702 ; d. 6 Nov. 1769.
Passeri, Giovanni Battista, Italian antiquary

;

h. 10 Nov. 1694 ;
published " Lucernje fictiles,"

1739-51 ; "Picturae Etruscorum in vasculis,"

1767-75 ; d. 4 Feb. 1780.

Passeroni, Gian Carlo, Italian poet ; h. 8
March, 1713 ;

published " II Cicerone," 1755;
"Rime," 1775; " Favole Esopiane," 1780; d,

26 Dec. 1803.

Passignano, (Domenico Cresti), Florentine
painter ; b. about 1558 ; d. 17 May, 1638.

Passionei, Domenico, Italian cardinal ; b. 2
Dec. 1682; created, 1738; made librarian of

the Vatican, 1755; published " Acta Apostolicae

Legationis Helveticie," 1729; d. 5 July, 1761.
Passy, Hippolyte Philibert, French states-

man; 6. 16 Oct. 1793 ; minister of finance, 11-

14 Nov. 1834 ; of commerce, 1 836; of finance,

1839-40 ;
again, Dec. 1848—Oct. 1849.

Pasta, Giuditta, Italian operatic singer ; b. of

Jewish parents, 1798 ; made her d6but, 1815 ;

retired, 1840; d. I April, 1865.

Pasteur, Louis, French chemist ; b. 27 Dec.
1822 ; awarded Eumford medal for researches

in polarization of light, 1856.

Patel, Pierre, French landscape painter ; h.

about 1620; d. about 1676.

Pater, Jean Baptiste Joseph, French painter

;

b. 1 696 ; studied under Watteau ; d. 25 July,

1736.

Paterculus, Caius Velleius, Roman historian;

b. about B.C. 19; wrote " Historia Romana,"
first printed, 1520; d. about A.D. 31.

Patin, Gui, French physician; 6. 31 Aug.
1602; his "Lettres choisies," published 1692;
" Nouveau Recueil de Lettres choisies," 1695;
" Nouvelles Lettres," 1718; d. 30 Aug. 1672.
Patinir, Joachim de, Flemish painter

;

b. about 1490; d. about 1548.
Patmore, Coventry, poet; b. 2 July, 1823;

published "Poems," 1844; "Angel in the
House," 1854-62.

Paton, Sir Joseph Noel, Scottish painter;

b. 1823; painted "Quarrel of Oberon and
Titania," 1849; "Dawn: Luther at Erfurt,"
1861.

Patrick, Saint, apostle of Ireland; b. 372;
d. ly March, about 466.
Patrick, Samuel, classical critic; edited

Plautus, 1724; published " Clavis Homerica,"
1727; d. 1748.

Patrick, Simon, bishop of Ely, biblical com-
mentator; b. 8 Sept. 1626; made dean of

Peterborough, 1678; bishop of Chichester,

1689; of Ely, 1691 ; ci. 31 May, 1707.
Patrin, Eugene Louis Melchior, French

mineralogist; b. 3 April, 1 742; published
"Histoire naturelle des Mint^raux," iSoi

;

d. 15 Aug. 1815.

Patrix, Pierre, French poet; b. 15S3; d. 6
Oct. 1671.

Patrizi, Costantino, Italian cardinal ; b. 4
Sept. 1798; created, 1 834; bishop of Albano,
1849; of Porto and St. Rufina, i86o; vicar-

general of Rome.
Patrii, Olivier, French advocate; h. 1604;

his "Plaidoyers" published, 1 681; d. 16 Jan.
1681.

Patteson, Sir John, judge; 6. 11 Feb. 1 790;
a justice of the queen's bench, 1830-52; d. 28
June, 1 86 1.

Patteson, John Coleridge, son, missionary
bishop of Melanesia; b. 182 7; consecratedL
1861.

Patti, Adelina!Maria Clorinda, Italian soprano
singer ; b. 9 April, 1843 ; made her ddbut at New-
York, 24 Nov. 1859 ; first appeared in London
at Covent Garden in " Somnambula, " 14 May,
1861 ; married marquis de Caux, 29 July, 1868.

Pattison, Granville Sharpe, M.D., anatomist;
6. 1792 ; d, 12 Nov. 185 1.
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Pattison, William, poet ; 6. 1 706 ; his

"Poetical Works" published, 1728; d. 1727.
Patton, George, lord Glenabnond, Scottish

judge; h. 1803; solicitor-general for Scotland,

Peb. 1858—June, 1859; lord advocate, July,

1866; lord justice clerk, 1 867; d. by suicide,

20 Sept. 1869.

Patu, Claude Pierre, French dramatic poet

;

6. Oct, 1729; published " Choix de Pieces

traduites de 1'Anglais," 1756; d. 20 Aug, 1757,
Paul, Saint and apostle ; 6. at Tarsus in

Cilicia; miraculously converted to Christianity,

and his name Saul changed to Paul, 36; be-

headed at Rome, 29 Jime, about 64,

Paul of Samosata, bishop of Antioch, here-

siarch
; fl. 3rd century.

Paul of the Cross, Saint, (Paolo Francesco
Danei); h. 3 Jan. 1694; founded the order of

Passionists, 1741 ; d. 18 Oct. 1775.
Paul, emperor of Russia; h. i Oct. 1754; son

of Peter III. and Catharine II. ; succeeded his

mother, 1 7 Nov. 1 796 ; became deranged ; mur-
dered, 24 March, 180 1.

Paul I.—V., popes.

I. elected, 757 ; moderate and pious d. 29 June, 767
II. Pietro Earbo ; h. 26 Feb. 1418 ; elected, 31 Aug.
1464 ; preached a crusade ; printing introduced
into Rome d. 28 July, 1471

III. Alessandro Farnese ; 6. 29 Feb. 1468 ; elected,

13 Oct. 1534 ; favoured the Jesuits d. 10 Nov. 1549
IV. Giovanni Pietro Caraffa ; h. 28 June, 1476 ;

elected, 23 May, 1555 . . . d. 18 Aug. 1559
V. Camillo Borghese ; 6. 17 Sept. 1552 ; elected,

16 May, 1605 ; quarrelled with the republic of

Venice 28 Jan. 1621

Paul, Sir John Dean, bart., banker; h. 27
Oct. 1802 ; d. 7 Sept. 1868.

Paul, Vincent de. Saint, see Vincent.

Paul Veronese, see Paolo.

Paulding, James Kirke, American novelist

and poet; h. 22 Aug. 1779; secretary of the

navy, 1837-41; published "The Backwoods-
man," poem, 1818; "The Dutchman's Fire-

side," 1 83 1 ; cZ. 4 April, i860.

Paulett, lord William, politician ; h. 1666
;

M. P. for Winchester, 1689-1710, 1715-29 ; d
25 Sept. 1729,

Paulinus, Saint, " apostle of Yorkshire ;" h.

about 597 ; consecrated archbishop of York,

622 ; also bishop of Rochester, 634 ; d. 10 Oct,

644,
Paulli, Simon, German physician and botanist;

5.6 April, 1603; published "Flora Danica,"

1648; d 23 April, 1680.

Paulus, Heinrich Eberhard Gottlob, German
theologian ; h. I Sept. 1 76 1

;
published " Com-

mentar iiber das Neue Testament," 1800-4
;

*'Leben Jesu," 1828; edited " Sophronizon,"

1819-29; d. 10 Aug. 1851.

Paulus ^gineta, see jEgineta.

Paulus ^milius, see jEmilius.

Paulus Diaconus, Lombard historian ; h.

about 730 ; wrote "De Gestis Longobardorum,"
printed 1495; d. about 796.

Paulus Silentiarius, Greek poet
;
jl. 6th cent.

Pausanias, Greek geographer
;

ji. 174 ; his

Itinerary of Greece first printed, 15 16.

Pausias, Greek painter
; Jl. about B.C. 360-330.

Pauthier, Jean Pierre Guillaume, French
orientalist ; h. 4 Oct. 1 801; published "Histoire
des Relations politiques de la Chine avec les

Puissances occidentales," 1 859.
Pauw, (Pavius), Pieter, Dutch anatomist

and botanist ; h. 1564 ; d. I Aug. 161 7.

Pauwels, Jean Engelbert, Belgian musical

composer ; h. 26 Nov. 1768 ; cZ, 3 June, 1804.

Pavillon, Nicolas, bishop of Aleth; h. 17
Nov. 1597 ; assisted St. Vincent de Paul

;

consecrated, 1639 ;
published " Rituel a 1'usage

du diocfese d'Aleth," 1667 ; the same con-

demned at Rome, 1668 ; d. 8 Dec. 1677.

Pavy, Louis Antoine Augustin, bishop of

Algiers; h. 18 March, 1798; consecrated, 1846;
published " Du Mahomdtisme," 1853.
Paxton, Sir Joseph, horticulturist and archi-

tect; h. 3 Aug. 1803; designed the building

for the Great Exhibition of 185 1, and the

Crystal Palace at Sydenham ; d. 8 June, 1 865.
PAYEN,Anselme,French chemist; 6.6 Jan. 1 795.
Payne, John Howard, American actor and

dramatist ;. h. 1792 ; d. 1 85 2.

Payne, Roger, bookbinder; h. 1739; d. 20
Nov. 1797.
Payson, Edward, D.D., American theologian;

h. 1783; d. 22 Oct. 1827.

Peabody, George, American merchant and
philanthropist; h. at Danvers, Massachusetts,

18 Feb. 1795 ; d. in London, 4 Nov. 1869.
Came to England 1837
Settled in London as a merchant . . . 1843
Founded Peabody Institute at Danvers, U.S. 1852
Visited America; gave 100,000 to found insti-

tute at Baltimore 1857
Retired from business

;
gave ;^i5o,ooo to Peabody

Donation Fund, to provide improved dwellings
for the poor of London . . .12 March, 1862
" Peabody Dwellings " in Spitalfields opened,

29 Feb. 1864
Gave / 100,000 for same purpose . . 21 Jan. 1866
Founded museum and professorship of American
archaeology and ethnology in Harvard Univer-
sity Oct. 1866
Received thanks of U.S. congress for his bene-
factions March, 1867
Gave 100,000 to Peabody Donation Fund, 5 Dec. 1868
Bequeathed ^150,000 to Peabody Donation Fund,
making total of ;!j5oo,ooo . . . Nov. 1869
Interred in Westminster Abbey . 12 Nov. 1869
Removed to Portsmouth for conveyance in the
" Monarch " to America . . . 11 Dec. 1869

Buried in Harmony Grove cemetery, Danvers.

Peacock, George, dean of Ely, mathematician

;

h. 9 April, 1791 ;
dean, 1839 ;

published
" Treatise on Algebra," 1842-45 ; d. 8 Nov.

1858.

Peacock, Reginald, bishop of Chichester ;

h. about 1390; bishop of St. Asaph, 1444; of

Chichester, 1450 ;
deprived for opposing Romish

tenets, 1457; wrote "Treatise, proving Scrip-

ture to be the Rule of Faith," printed 1688

;

d. about 1460.
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Peakce, Nathaniel, traveller ; b. 1 780 ; resided

many years in Abyssinia ; d. 12 Aug. 1820.

Pearce, Zachary, bishop of Hochester, biblical

critic ; b. 8 Sept. 1 690 ; dean of Winchester,

1 739 ;
bishop of Bangor, 1 748 ; of Rochester,

1756; dean of Westminster, 1756-69; wrote

*'Keview of the Text of Milton's Paradise

Lost," published 1 733; "Commentary on the

Pour Evangelists, &c.," 1777 ; d. 29 June,

1774-
Pearsall, Richard, dissenting minister ; b. 29
Aug. 1698; wrote " Eeliquise Sacrse," pub-

lished 1765; d. 10 Nov. 1762.

Peaeson, Edward, D.D., controversialist

;

h. 1756; published "Twelve Lectures on the

Prophecies relating to the Christian Church,"

1811 ; d. 17 April, 1811.

Pearson, George, M.D., chemist; b. 1751;
published " Observations and Experiments on

the Buxton Waters," 1 783; d. 9 Nov. 1828.

Pearson, Hugh Nicholas, dean of Salisbury

;

1777; gained prize of ;^500 for "Disserta-

tion on the Propagation of Christianity in

Asia," 1807; made dean, 1823; resigned, 1846;

d. 17 Nov, 1856.

Pearson, John, bishop of Chester; h. 161 3;
master of Trinity college, Cambridge, 1 662

;

consecrated, 1673; published "Exposition of

the Creed," 1659; "Vindicije Epistolarum S.

Ignatii," 1672; d. 16 July, 1686.

Pearson, John, surgeon; b. 1758; published

*'Life of William Hey," 1822; d. 12 May,
1826.

Pearson, Richard, M.D. ; b. 1765; published
" Thesaurus Medicaminuni," 1810 ; d. II Jan.

1836.

Pecchia, Carlo, Neapolitan historian; b. 6

Jan. 1 71 5; published " Storia ci%-ile e politica

del Regno di Napoli," 1778 ; d. 20 Feb. 1784.

Pecchio, Giuseppe, conte, Italian political

writer; b. 15 Nov. 1785; published "Storia

dell' Economia Publica in Italia," 1829; "Vita
di Ugo Foscolo," 1830; d. 4 June, 1835.

Pecci, Gioacchino, Italian cardinal ; b. 2

March, 1 8 10; appointed archbishop of Perugia,

1846; created cardinal, 1853.

Pechantr^s, Nicolas, French poet and dra-

matist ; b. 1638; published " Gdta," 1687;
"Jugurtha," 1692; "Mort de N^ron," 1703;

d. Feb. or March, 1 708.

Pecheux, Marc Nicolas Louis, baron, French
general; 6. 28 Jan. 1 769; d. I Nov. 1 83 1.

Pechlin, Johannes Nicolaus, Dutch physi-

cian ; b. 1646; published "De Habitu et

Colore ^thiopum," 1677; "Theophilus Bi-

baculus, seu de Potu Herbae Theae," 1684

;

d. Feb. 1706.

Peck, Rev. Francis, antiquary; b. 4 May,

1692; published "Desiderata Curiosa," 1732-35;
" New Memoirs of the Life and Poetical

Works of John Milton," 1740; d. 13 Aug.

1743-

Peckham, John, archbishop of Canterbury;
b. about 1240; provincial of Friars' Minor;
consecrated, 1278; encouraged learning; re-

formed abuses of the clergy
;
persecuted the

Jews; wrote "De Summa Trinitate et Fide
Catholica," printed 1 5 10; "Collectanea Bib-
liorum," 15 13; d. S Dec. 1292.

Peclet, Jean Claude Eugene, French phy-
sicist; 6. 10 Feb. 1793; published "Cours de
Physique," 1823-26; "Traits de la Chaleur,"

1829 ; d. 6 Dec. 1857.
Pecquet, Antoine, French satirical writer

;

b. 1 704 ;
pubhshed " Mdraoires secrets pour

servir k I'Histoire de la Perse" (in which the
man with the iron mask was first mentioned),

1745 ;
" Esprit des Maximes Politiques," 1757 ;

d. 27 Aug. 1762.

Pecquet, Jean, French anatomist; b. 1622;
discovered the receptacle of the chyle, and the
thoracic duct

;
published " Experiraenta nova

Anatomica," 165 1 ; "De Circulatione San-
guinis et Chyli Motu," 1651; d. February
1674.

Pecquer, Constantin, French economist ; b. 4
Oct. 1801

;
published "Economic sociale des

Int^rets du Commerce," 1839-48; "Th^orie
nouvelle d'Economie sociale et politique,"

1842.

Pedoue, Fran9ois, French Jesuit and poet

;

b. 29 April, 1603 ;
published "Essais de Po^sie

et de Lovange," 1624; "Bourgeois poll,"

1631 ; d. April, 1667.

Pedro, emperors of Brazil

I 6. 12 Oct. 1798
Became regent of Brazil 1821
Recalled by the cortes ; independence of BrazQ
declared ; Dom Pedro crowned emperor . 1822
Succeeded his father, John VI., as king of
Portugal 10 March, 1826

Resigned Portuguese crown to his daughter,
Dona Maria da Gloria . . . .2 May, 1826
Abdicated throne of Brazil in favour of Dom
Pedro II 7 April, 1831

d. at Lisbon 24 Sept. 1834
II. son b. 2 Dec. 1825
Succeeded his father as emperor . . 7 April, 1831
Assumed the government . . .23 July, 1840
Crowned emperor .... 18 July, 1841
Took command of the army in the war with
Paraguay Aug. 1865

Pedro I.—V., kings of Portugal.

I. the Severe; h. 19 April, 1320; married Ifiez

de Castro ; succeeded Alfonso IV. . 12 May, 1357
d. 18 Jan. 1367

II. b. 26 April, 1648 ; made regent, Jan. 1668 ;

succeeded his brother, Alfonso VI. . 12 Sept. 1683
d. 9 Dec. 1706

III. succeeded with Maria Frances Isabella . 1777
d. 1786

IV. (Pedro I., emperor of Brazil) : 6. 12 Oct. 1798 ;

succeeded John VI., 10 March, 1826 ; abdicated
in favour of his daughter. Dona Maria da Gloria,

2 May, 1826 d. 24 Sept. 1834
See f'ed ro I. ,

emperor of Brat 'd.

V. b. 16 Sept. 1837 ; succeeded his mother, Dona
Maria da Gloria, under regency of his fatlier,

Dom Fernando, 15 Nov. 1853. • ^- 11 ^^ w. iS6i

Pedro, see also Peter.
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Pedeusi, Paolo, Italian Jesuit and numisma-
tist; b. 1644; published "I Cesari in oro,

argento, medaglioni, &c., raccolti nel Fames e

Museo," 1694-1727; d. 20 Jan. 1720.

Peel, Frederick, son of second bart., poli-

tician ; h. 26 Oct. 1823 ;
under-secretary for the

colonies,
. 1851-55 ;

under-secretary for war,

1855-57; secretary to the treasury, 1860-65.

Peel, Jonathan, son of first bart., general and
politician; 6. 12 Oct. 1799; surveyor-general of

the ordnance, 1 841-46; secretary for war, Feb.
1858—June, 1859; again, July, 1866—March,
1867; retired from parliament, Nov. 1868.

Peel, Sir Lawrence, Indian judge; b. 1799 ;

chief justice of supreme court at Calcutta,

1842-55.

Peel, Sir Robert, baronets :

1. cotton manufacturer . . . 6. 25 April, 1750
Created baronet 1800
Eetired from parliament, 1820 . d. 3 May, 1830

2. son, statesman . . . . 6. 5 Feb. 1788
Educated at Harrow and Oxford . . 1790-1809
Elected M.P. for Casliel . . . . 1809
Made under-secretary for the colonies . . 1810-12
Chief secretary for Ireland . Aug. 1812—Aug. 181

8

Elected M. P. for Oxford University . . 1817
Became home secretary . . Jan. 1822—April, 1827
Again home secretary . . Jan. 1828—Nov. 1830
Established the police force ; carried the catholic
emancipation bill ; lost his seat for Oxford
university, but elected for Tamworth . . 1829
Strenuously opposed the reform bill . . 1832
First lord of the treasury, and chancellor of the
exchequer ... 26 Dec. 1834—April, 1835
Again first lord of the treasury . . 6 Sept. 1841
Imposed the income-tax . . . 22 June, 1842
Obtained the repeal of the corn-laws 26 June, 1846
Defeated upon bill for repression of disturbances
in Ireland ; resigned ... 29 June, 1846
Fell from his horse on Constitution Hill, 29
June d. 2 July, 1850
His " Speeches in the House of Commons " pub-
lished 1853

3. son, statesman . . . . 5. 4 May, 1822
Became attache at Madrid . . . June, 1844
Secretary of legation and charge d'affaires in
Switzerland .... May, 1846—Dec. 1850
Elected M. P. for Tamworth . . . July, 1850
Made a lord of the admiralty Feb. 1855—May, 1857
Accompanied lord Granville as secretary in
special mission to Russia at coronation of the
emperor Alexander II. .... 1856

Chief secretary for Ireland . July, 1861—Nov. 1865
Made G.C.B 5 Jan. 1866

Peel, Sir William, captain, R.N., son of

second baronet ; b. 1 824 ; commanded naval
brigade in India ; cZ. 27 April, 1858.

Peel, William Yates, son of first baronet,
politician ; b. 3 Aug. 1789 ;

under-secretary for

home department, 1828-30 ; a lord of the trea-

sury, 1834-35 ; d. I June, 1858.

Peele, George, poet and dramatist; b. about

1552; published " Araygnement of Paris,"

1584; "Famous Chronicle of king Edward
the First," 1595 ;

" Old Wives' Tale," 1595 ;

d. 1598.

Peeteks, Flemish marine painters

:

Bonaventura; b. July, 1614 . d. 25 July, 1652
Jean, brother; &. April, 1624 , d. about 1677

Pegge, Pev. Samuel, antiquary; b. 5 Nov.
1704 ;

published "Assemblage of Coins fabri-

cated by authority of the archbishops of Can-
terbury," 1772; "Life of Robert Grosseteste,

bishop of Lincoln," 1793 ;
" Anonymiana,"

1809; d. 14 Feb. 1796.
Pegge, Samuel, son, antiquary; b. 1731 ;

published "Curialia," 1782-1806; "Anec-
dotes of the English Language," 1803 ; d. 22
May, 1800.

Peguilain, Aimeric, French troubadour ; h.

about 1175 ; about 1255.
Peignot, Etienne Gabriel, French biblio-

grapher; b. 15 May, 1767; published "Dic-
tionnaire raisonn^ de Bibliologie, " 1802-4

;

"Amusements Philologiques," " Bibliographie

curieuse," 1808; " Choix de Testaments anciens

et modernes," 1829 ; d. 14 Aug. 1849.
Peins, see Pencz.

Peirce, James, nonconformist divine ; b. 1 673;
published "Defence of the Dissenting Ministry
and Ordination," 1717

',

"Paraphrase and
Notes on the Epistles of St. Paul," 1725-27 ;

d. 30 March, 1726.

Peiresc, Nicolas Claude Fabri de, French
antiquary and naturalist ; b. I Dec. 1 580; pro-

moted learning, and formed large collections of

oriental and other manuscripts ; first verified

Harvey's discovery of circulation of the blood
;

d. 24 June, 1637.

Pekah, king of Israel
;
reigned, B.C. 759-739.

Pekahiah, king of Israel
;

reigned, B. C.

761-759.

P^iLAGE, Magloire, French general ; b. 1769 ;

made, by the patriots, governor of Guada-
loupe during revolt of 1 80 1 -2 ; d. 18 1 3.

Pelagkjs, British heresiarch ; founded a sect

at Rome, about 400 ; d. after 424.

The Pelagians maintained that Adam was by nature
mortal, and that the consequences of his sin were
confined to himself alone ; that new-born infants are
free from sin ; and that the general resurrection of

the dead does not follow in virtue of that of Jesus
Christ.

Pelagius I., II., popes.

I. a Eoman ; b. about 495 ; elected, 16 April, 555
d. 28 Feb. 560

II. a Goth ; b. about 520 ; elected, 30 Nov. 578
d. 8 Feb. 590

Pelayo, first king of Asturias, 718 ; defeated

the Moors, and took city of Leon ; d. 737.
Pelet, Jean Jacques Germain, baron, French

general; 6. 15 July, 1777 ;
published "M^-

moires sur la guerre de 1809," 1824 ; "Des
principales Operations de la Campagnede 1813,"

1826; "Carte de France de I'Etat-major,"

1833 ; d. 20 Dec. 1858.

Peletier, Jacques, French poet and mathe-
matician ; b. 25 July, 15 1 7 ;

published

"OEuvres po»?tiques," 1547 ;
" L'Amour des

Amours," 1555 ; "In Euclidis Elementa geo-

metrica demonstrationum lib. vi.," 1557 ; d.

July, 1582.
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Pelham, Henry, statesman ; h. 1695 ; d. in

office, 6 March, 1754.

Made a lord of the treasury .... 1721-24

Appointed secretary-at-war .... 1724-30
Made paymaster-general .... 1730-43
Led the opposition, and caused the fall of Sir R.
Walpole 8 Feb. 1742
Became first lord of the treasury, and chancellor
of the exchequer 25 Aug. 1743

Pelham, John Thomas, bishop of Norwich;
h. 21 June, 181 1 ; rector of Marylebone, 1855;
consecrated, 1857.

PELHiVM, see Neivcastle.

Pelhestre, Pierre, French theologian; 5. 1635;
edited " Traits de la Lecture des Pferes de'

I'Eglise," 1697; d. 10 April, 1710.

P^LiGOT, Eugbne Melchior, French chemist;

I. 1812.

Pelissier, Amable Jean Jacques, due de

Malakhoff, marshal of France ; h. 6 Nov. 1 794

;

d. 22 May, 1864.

Entered the artillery . . .18 March, 1815
Served in the Morea and Algeria . . . 1828-32

Again went to Algeria .... Nov. 1839
Second in command at Isly . . 14 Aug. 1844
Commanded expedition against Arabs who had
taken refuge in caves of Ouled-flhia

;
by order

of Bugeaud, suffocated 500 in a cave 18 June, 1845
Appointed to a command in the Crimea Jan. 1855
Succeeded general Canrobert as commander-in-
chief 16 May, 1855
Captured the Mamelon vert . . .7 June, 1855
Took by storm the Malakhofif tower . 8 Sept. 1855
Made marshal of France . . . .12 Sept. 1855
Created duke of Malakhoff . . 22 July, 1856

Ambassador to Great Britain

23 March, 1858—23 April, 1859
Governor-general of Algeria . . .24 Nov. i860

Pell, Kev. John, mathematician ; h. i March,
1 610; published "De vera Circuli mensura,"

1647; "Table of 10,000 square Nvmibers,"

1672 ; d. 12 Dec. 1685.

Pellegrin, Simon Joseph, French abb^ and
dramatic poet; 6. 1663; published "Poesies

chrdtiennes," 1702; " Apologie de Voltaire,"

1725; "Jephtd," opera, 1732; d. $ Sept. 1745.

Pellegrini, Antonio, Venetian historical

painter; h. 1675 > visited England; d. 5 Nov.

1741.
Pellegrini, Camillo, Italian historian and

archceologist ; h. 1598; pubhshed "Historia

Principum Longobardorum," 1643; "Apparato
alle Antichith, di Capua," 165 1 ; d. 9 Nov. 1663.

Pellegrini, Giuseppe Luigi, Italian Jesuit

orator and poet; h. 1 7 18; published " Poesie

Latine ed Italiane," 1774; "Prediche," 1818;

d. 13 April, 1799.

Pellegrini, called Tibaldi, Bolognese archi-

tects and painters :

DoMENico, also engraver ; 6. 1541 ; designed Magnani
palace at Bologna ; d. 1582.

Pelleorino, brother ; h. 1527; designed for cardinal

Borromeo many churches, &c., at Milan ; d. 1600.

Pellerin, Joseph, French numismatist ; h. 27
April, 1 684 ; his collection bought by Louis

XVI. for 1 2,000, 1776; c?. 30 Aug. 1782.

Pelletan, Eugfene, French critic ; h. 29 Oct.

1813 ;
literary critic of " La Presse ;" published

" Profession de Foi du dix-neuvilfeme sifecle,"

1853 ;
" Heures de Travail," 1857 ; "La Nais-

sance d'une Ville," i860.

Pelletan, Philippe Jean, French surgeon
;

h. 4 May, 1747; published " Clinique chirur-

gicale," 1810; d. 26 Sept. 1829.

Pelletan, Pierre, son, French physician

;

h. 6 Jan. 1782; published " Dictionnaire de
Chimie mddicale," 1822-23; d. ii Aug, 1845.

Pelletier, Ambroise, French genealogist ; h,

1703 ;
published " Nobiliaire ou Armorial

g^ndral de la Lorraine et du Barrois," 1758 ;

d. 1758.

Pelletier, Bertrand, French chemist ; h. yy
July, 1761 ; made researches on phosphorus;
his *' Mdmoires et observations de Chimie "

published, 1 798 ; d. 21 July, 1797.
Pelletier, Pierre Joseph, son, French che-

mist ; 6. 22 March, 1 788 ; with Caventou dis-

covered quinine, 1820, and published " Re-
cherches sur le Quinquina," 182 1 ; d. 20 July,

1842.

Pellev6, Nicolas de, French cardinal ; 6. 18

Oct. 1518 ;
bishop of Amiens, 1552-61 ; sent

to Scotland to treat ^^^th the presb^-terians,

1559; made archbishop of Sens, 1562; cardi-

nal, 1570 ;
joined the League; deprived, but

restored ; made archbishop of Rheims, 1592 ;

intrigued against Henry IV. ; d. 26 March,

1594-
Pellew, Edward, viscount Exmouth, ad-

miral ; h. 1757; bombarded Algiers and de-

stroyed the French fleet, 27 Aug. 1816 ; created

baron, 14 May, 1814; \'iscount, 21 Sept. 1816;
d. 23 Jan. 1833.

Pellican, Conrad, see Kursckerer.

Pelliccia, Alessio Aurelio, Italian archaeolo-

gist ; b. 1 744 ; published " Croneche e diarii

del regno di Napoli," 1 780-82 ; d. 28 Dec.
1822.

Pellicer, Juan Antonio, Spanish antiquary

;

b. 1738; published "Ensayo de una bibUo-

theca de Traductores Espanoles," 1778; edited
" Don Quichotte," 1797 ; d. 1806.

Pellicier, or Pellis.sier, Guillaume, French
prelate, diplomatist, and scholar ; b. about

1490; made bishop of Maguelone, 1527 ; ob-

tained transfer of see to Montpellier, 1536;
ambassador to Venice, 1540-47 ; there col-

lected MSS. for Francis I. ; d. 25 Jan. 1568.

Pellico, Silvio, Italian poet and patriot ; b,

1789 ; one of the editors of the " Conciliatore,"

1819-20
;

imprisoned, 1820-30
;

published
" Le mie Prigioni," 1833; "Poesie," 1837;
d. I Jan. 1854.
Pellissier, see Pellicier.

Pellisson, Paul, French historiographer ; 6.

30 Oct. 1624; wrote "Histoire de I'Acad^mie
'Fran9aise," published 1653 ;

" Histoire de
Louis XIV.," 1749 ; d. 7 Feb. 1693.
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Pelloutier, Simon, Frencli historian, and
minister of the Erench evangelical church in

Germany; h. 27 Oct. 1694; published "His-
toire des Celtes," 1740-50 ; d. 3 Oct. 1757.
Pelopidas, Theban general

;
expelled the

Spartans from Thebes, B.C. 379 ; defeated them
at Leuctra, 371 ; with Epaminondas invaded
the Peloponnesus and founded Messenia, 369 ;

defeated Spartans at Cynocephalse, but killed

in pursuing them, 364.
Pelouze, Thdophile Jules, French chemist

;

1). 26 Feb. 1807 ; with Liebig discovered cenan-

thic acid, 1836 ; made president of the com-
mission of the mint, 1 848 ; with Frdmy pub-
lished "Traits de Chimie," 1853-56; d. 31
May, 1867.

Peltier, Jean Gabriel, French journalist
;

published "Actes des Apotres," Nov. 1789

—

Oct. 1 791; fled to England, 1792; published
" L'Ambigu," 1800-19

I
tried for libel on Bona-

parte, then first consul ; defended by Sir J.

Mackintosh; found guilty, 21 Feb. 1803; d.

31 March, 1 825.
Pelzel, Franz Martin, Bohemian historian

;

&. II Nov. 1735; published in German "His-
tory of Bohemia," 1774-79 '>

" Emperor Charles

IV., King of Bohemia," 1780-81 ; d. 24 Feb.
1801.

Pemberton, Henry, physician and mathema-
tician ; h. 1694; friend of Newton; published
" View of Sir I. Newton's Philosophy," 1728 ;

English translation of his
'

' Treatise of the

method of Fluxions and Infinite Series," 1736 ;

d. 9 April, 1 77 1.

Pembroke, Thomas, historical painter ; h.

1702 ; d. 1730.
Pembroke, see Herbert.

Penalosa, Juan de, Spanish historical painter;

I. 1581 ; d. 1636.

Penaud, Charles, French admiral; h. 24 Dec.

1800; commanded French fleet in the Baltic,

1855; d. 25 March, 1864.

Penchaud, Michel Eobert, French architect

;

1. 24 Dec. 1772 ; d. 22 Dec. 1832.

Pencz, or jPEiNS, Gregorius, German painter

and engTaver ; h. about 1500; d. 1550.
Penguilly-Lharidon, Octave, French land-

scape and ^e7i7'e painter ; h. 181 1.

Penhouet, Armand Louis Bon Maudet,
comte de, French antiquary; h. 10 Aug. 1 764;
pubHshed " Monuments ^gyptiens dans le Mor-
bihan," 1812; "Esquisses sur la Bretagne,"

1830; d. 25 April, 1839.

Penington, see Pennington.

Penn, Sir William, admiral; h. 1 621; took
Jamaica from the Spaniards, 3 May, 1 65 5;
defeated the Dutch fleet, 1664; d. 16 Sept.

1670.

Penn, William, son, founder of Pennsylvania

;

&. 14 Oct. 1644; d. 30 July, 1 718.

Joined thequakers; expelled from Christ Church,
Oxford 1662

Imprisoned in the tower .... 1668-69
Published " No Cross, no Crown " . . . 1669
Tried for preaching ; acquitted . . . 1670
Granted by Charles II. the province of Pennsyl-
vania in lieu of ^16,000 due to his father ; with
Algernon Sydney framed laws ; sent out colo-
nists 1681
Went to America ; promulgated the constitution
known as Penn's Charter ; made a treaty with
the Indians ; founded Philadelphia . . 1682
Returned to England; cordially received by James
II 1684
Tried before the privy council on unfounded
charges of political and religious intrigues ;

honourably acquitted .
'

. . . . 1693
Published " Brief Account of the Else and
Progress of the people called Quakers "

. . 1694
Again visited Pennsylvania . . . 1699-1701
His collected " Works " published . , . 1726

Penna, Francesco Orazio della, Italian

Capuchin missionary; h. 1680; went to Thibet,

1719 ; d.in Nepaul, 20 July, 1747.
iPENNANT, Thomas, naturalist and antiquary

;

6. 14 June, 1726; pubhshed " British Zoology,"

1766; " Tour in Scotland," 1771-75; "Tour in

Wales," 1778-84; "Arctic Zoology," 1784-87;
"Some Account of London," 1790; d. 16 Dec.

1798.

Pennefather, Sir John Lysaght, general;

1). 1800; commanded second division at battle

of Inkermann, 5 Nov. 1 854; governor of

Malta, 1856-57.

Pennell, Sir Charles Henry; 5. 1805; origi-

nated the present system of manning the royal

navy, 1852.

Pennell, Harry Cholmondely, son, inspector

of fisheries; 6. 13 Feb. 1836; appointed, 1866;

published "Puck on Pegasus," 1861.

Penni, Giovanni Francesco, called "II
Fattore," Italian painter ; b. 1488 ;

pupil of

Raphael
;

greatly assisted him with his car-

toons for the Vatican tapestries ; with Giulio

Pomano made his heir, and completed his

unfinished works ; d. 1528.

Pennicuick, Alexander, Scotch physician and
poet; b. 1652 ; d. 1 722.

Pennie, John Fitzgerald, tragedian; b. 25
March, 1782; d. 13 July, 1848.

Pennington, Sir Isaac, lord mayor of London,

1642-43 ; one of the judges at trial of Charles

I.
;

published "A Word for the Common
Weale," 1650.

Pennington, Isaac, son, quaker divine;

much persecuted; "Works of the long-mournful

and sorely distressed Isaac Pennington " pub-

lished, 1681 ; d 1679.

Penny, Edward, portrait painter; b. 1714;
elected KA., 1768 ; rf. 1791.

Penrose, Thomas, poet ; b. 1743 ; his "Poems"
published, 1781 ; cZ. 1 7 79.

Penruddock, John, royalist colonel
;
beheaded,

1655-
Penry, John, puritan; b. 1559 ; wrote Martin

Marprelate tracts, virulently attacking episco-

pacy, about 1 586-90 ; collected and reprinted,

1843; executed for sedition, 29 May, 1593.
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Penthievre, Louis Jean Marie de Bourbon,
due de, father of the prince de Lamballe, and
grandfather of Louis Philippe, king of the

Erench ; b. l6 Nov. 1725 ; d. 4 March, 1793.
Pentini, Francesco, Roman cardinal; b. ll

Dec. 1797; created, 1863.

Penzance, James Plaisted Wilde, lord, judge;

6. 1816 ; made a baron of the exchequer, i860

;

judge of the court of probate and divorce,

1863; created baron, April, 1869.

Pepagomenus, Demetrius, Greek medical
writer; Jl. about 1280; wrote "On Gout,"
printed in Latin translation, 1517 ; in Greek,

1558.
Pepe, Elorestan, Neapolitan general ; b. 1780;

served under Murat and the Bourbons ; d.

April, 1 85 1.

Pepe, Guglielmo, brother, Neapolitan general

;

J). 15 Eeb. 1783; served under Murat; left

Naples and resided in England and Erance,

1821-48; returned, suppressed insurrection at

Naples, 15 May, 1848; published " Mdmoires,"

1847 ; d. 9 Aug. 1855.

Pepin, Carlovingian mayors of the palace :

I. de Landen, the elder ; mayor of the palace
under Dagobert and Sigebert II., kings of Aus-
trasia, 622-639 cl- 639

II. d'Heristal, grandson, father of Charles
Martel ; king of Austrasia, 687 ; ruled the whole
kingdom of the Franks diu-ing the reigns of
Dagobert II., Clovis III., Childebert III., and
Dagobert III., 687-714 . . . d. 16 Dec. 714

Pepin, king of Erance, called the Short, father

of Charlemagne; b. 714 ; d. 18 Sept. 768.
Succeeded his father, Charles Martel, as mayor
of the palace, in Neustria and Burgundy, 22 Oct. 741

Seized Austrasia upon the retirement of his
brother Carloman to the monastery of Monte
Cassino 747
Deposed Childeric III., last of the Merovingian
dynasty, and became first king of France of
the Carlovingian race 752
Aided pope Stephen III. against Astolphus, king
of the Lombards ; founded the temporal power
of the papacy 754-756
Conquered Septimania (Languedoc) and Aqui-
taine ; consolidated the empire of the Franks 756-768

Pepin, king of Italy, son of Charlemagne ; b.

776 ;
consecrated, 781 ; annexed Bavaria, Istria,

and part of Dalmatia, 806 ; d. 8 July, 810.

Pepin I., II., Carlovingian kings of Aqui-
taine :

I. son of Louis le Debonnaire, king of France

;

king 817
Joined his brothers, Lothaire and Louis le Ger-
manique, in war against his father . . 830-34

Reconciled, 834 d. 13 Dec. 838
II. son ; king 838
Joined Lothaire in war against Charles the Bald

:

defeated at Fontenay, 24 June, 841 ; deposed

;

restored, 845 ; again deposed . , . . 850
d. in captivity, about 870

Pepusch, Johann Christoph, German musical

composer; b. 1667; settled in London about

1700; published "Treatise on Harmony,"
1731 ; d. 20 July, 1752.

Pepyn, Martin, Elemish painter
;
greatly ad-

mired by Rubens ; d. at Rome, after 1578.

Pepys, Samuel, secretary of the admiralty

;

b. 23 Eeb. 1632 ;
secretary, 1660-88 ; be-

queathed his manuscripts to ^Magdalen college,

Cambridge; his "Diary" published, 1825; re-

viewed by Lord Jeffrey in "Edinburgh Re-
view," Nov. 1825, and Sir Walter Scott in

"Quarterly Review," March, 1826; d. 26
May, 1703.

Pepys, William Hazeldine, philosophical in-

strument maker ; b. 1775; d. 17 Aug. 1856.

Pepys, see Cottenham.

Peranda, Santo, Venetian historical painter
;

b. 1566; his chef-d'oeuvre is a "Descent from
the Cross," in church of San Procolo at Venice;

d. 1638.

Perau, Gabriel Louis Calabre, Erench bio-

grapher ; b. 1700 ;
published "Vies des

Hommes illustres de la Erance," vols. 13-23,

1754-60; d. 31 March, 1767.

Perceval, Spencer, statesman ; b. i Nov.
1762 ; c?. II May, 1812.

Elected M.P. for Northampton ; made solicitor-

general 14 Feb. 1 801
Became attorney-general 15 April, 1802—Feb. 1806
Chancellor of the exchequer, and chancellor of

the duchy of Lancaster . • 30, 31 March, 1807
Became also first lord of the treasury upon re-

tirement of the duke of Portland . 6 Dec. 1809
Shot by BeUingham in lobby of the house of
commons 11 May, 1812

Percier, Charles, Erench architect ; b. 22
Aug. 1764; designed, with P. E. L. Eontaine,

the Arc de Triomphe du Carrousel at Paris
;

published with him " Choix des plus cfltibres

Maisons de Plaisance de Rome," 1809-13; d. 5
Sept. 1838.

Percival, James Gates, American poet, geo-

logist, and army surgeon; b. 15 Sept. 1795 ;

published "Clio," 1822-27; "Report on the
Geology of the State of Connecticut," 1842 ;

"Dream of Day, and other Poems," 1843;
d. 2 May, 1856.

Percival, Robert, captain, traveller ; b. 1 765 ;

published "Account of the Island of Ceylon,"

1803; "Account of the Cape of Good Hope,"
1S04; d. 1826.

Percival, Thomas, !M.D., experimental philo-

sopher ; b. 29 Sept. 1 740 ; founded Philosophical

and Literary Society of Manchester
;
published

"Essays, medical, philosophical, and experi-

mental," 1768-76; "Medical Ethics," 1803;
d. 30 Aug. 1804.

Percy, Sir Henry, sumamed Hotspur, son of

Henry, first earl of Northumberland; b. 20
May, 1 364 ;

conspired to dethrone Henry IV.

;

killed at battle of Shrewsbury, 23 Jvdy,

1403.

Percy, Hugh, bishop of Carlisle ; 6. 29 Jan.

1784; dean of Canterbury, 1825; bishop of

Rochester, July, 1827; of Carlisle, Oct. 1827 ;

d. 5 Eeb. 1856.

Percy, John, M.D., metallurgist; b. 1S17;
published " Metallurgy," 1861.
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Percy, Pierre rran9ois, baron, Erench sur-

geon ; h. 28 Oct. 1 754 ;
published " Pyrotech-

nie chirurgicale pratique," 1794; d. 18 Feb.
1825.

Percy, Thomas, bishop of Dromore, poet and
antiquary; h. 1728; dean of Carlisle, 1778;
consecrated, 1782 ;

published " Eeliques of

Ancient English Poetry," 1765; "Hermit of

Warkworth," 1 771, edited "Northumberland
Household Book," 1770 ; d 30 Sept. 1811.

Percy, see Northumherland.

Perdiccas I.—III., kings of Macedon.

I. said by Herodotus to have founded the Mace-
donian monarchy . . . Jl. 8th century b.c.

II d. about B.C. 413
III a minor ; assumed the government . B.C. 364
Killed in battle against the lllyrians . 359

Perdiccas, Macedonian general ; lieutenant

of Alexander the Great
;
regent during reign

of his successor, Philip Arrhidseus III., B.C.

323-321 ;
assassinated, 321.

Pereda, Antonio de, Spanish historical painter

;

h. 1599; d. 1669.

P^refixe, Hardouin de Beaumont de, arch-

bi.shop of Paris ; h. 1605 ; made tutor to Louis
XIV., 1642; bishop of Rhodez, 1649 ; arch-

bishop, 1662; published " Institutio Principis,"

1647; " Histoire du Roy Henry le Grand,"
1661 ; d. I Jan. 1671.

Pereira, Bento, Spanish Jesuit theologian

and philosopher; 6. 1535; published " De
Magia et Divinatione Astrologica," 1591 ;

" Selectae Disputationes in Sacram Scripturam,"
1601-10; d. 6 March, 1610.

Pereira, Jacob Rodriguez, see Pereire.

Pereira, Jonathan, M.D. ; h. 1804; pub-
lished "Elements of Materia Medica," 1839-40;
d. 20 Jan. 1853.
Pereira, Jorge Gomez, Spanish physician

;

jl. l6th century; published "Antoniana Mar-
garita," with " Objectrones et Apologia,"

1554-56.
Pereira, Manoel, Portuguese sculptor

;

t. 1614; resided in Spain ; d. 1667.

Pereira, Nuno Alvarez, Portuguese general,

called the " Portuguese Cid ;" 6. 24 Jan. 1360 ;

made constable by king Joao I., 1385 ; assisted

him to defeat the Spaniards at Aljubarrota, 14
Aug. 1 385 ; retired to the Carmelite convent
at Lisbon, 15 Aug. 1423 ; d. i Nov. 1431.

Pereira de Figueiredo, Antonio, Portuguese
theologian ; h. 14 Feb. 1725 ;

published
" Doctrina veteris Ecclesiae de Suprema Regum
etiam in Clericos Potestate," 1765; "Tenta-
tiva Theologica," 1766; " Testamento Novo e

velho em Portuguez," 1778-90; d. 14 Aug.

1797.
Pereire, Jacob Rodrigue, Spanish Jew, and

first teacher of the deaf and dumb ; h. II

April, 1715 ; commenced instruction of deaf

and dumb, 1734; settled in Paris, 1749 ; d

15 Sept. 1780.

Pereire, French Jewish financiers, grandsons
of J. R. Pdreire :

Jacob Emile &. 3 Dec. 1800
With Isaac, established "Societe Generale du
Credit Mobilier " 1852

Isaac, brother 6. 25 Nov. 1806
Published " Le R61e de la Banque de France
et rOrganisation du Credit en France," . 1864

Peres, Jean Baptiste, French lawyer
;
pub-

lished "Comme quoi Napoleon n'a jamais
existd," 181 7 ; d. i Jan, 1840,

Perez, Antonio, Spanish statesman ; h. 1539;
secretary of state to Philip II., 1567 ;

arrested,

28 Jiily, 1581 ;
escaped, 24 Sept. 1591 ; re-

sided in London, 1593-95 ;
published " Rela-

ciones," 1594 ;
"Cartas," 1598 ; d. 1611.

Perez, Antonio, Spanish jurist; h. 1583;
published " Praelectiones in Codicem Justini-

aneum," 1626-51 ;
" Institutiones imperiales

explicatse," 1629 ; rf. 19 Dec. 1672.

Perez, David, Italian musical composer ; h.

171 1 ; wrote " Clemenza di Tito," " Semira-
mide," and other operas ; d. 1 778.

Perfetti, Bernardino, Italian poet ; h. 7
Sept. 1681 ; wrote " Paggi di Poesie," pub-

lished 1748 ; d. I Aug. 1747.
Pergolesi, Giovanni Battista, Italian musical

composer ; h. 3 Jan. 1710 ; wrote "La Serva
Padrona," 1730 ;

" Olimpiade," 17355
other operas ;

" Stabat Mater," and " Salve

Regina," 1736 ; d. 16 March, 1736.

Peri, Giacomo, Florentine musical composer,

one of the creators of the lyric drama
;
jl. i6th

century ; wrote "Dafne," 1594; "La Morte
di Euridice," 1600.

Periander, tyrant of Corinth ; 6. B.C. 665 ;

succeeded his father, Cypselus, 625 ; d. 585.

PiiRiCAUD, Marc Antoine, French biblio-

grapher ; h. 4 Dec. 1782 ;
published "Tablettes

chronologiques pour servir k I'histoire de Lyon,"

1831-36 ;
" Bibliographie Lyonnaise du quin-

zifeme sifecle," 1851.

Pericles, Athenian statesman ; h. B.C. 499 ;

d. of plague, 429.
Commenced his public career . . . 469
With Ephialtes, procured banishment of Cimon,
and introduced reforms in the laws . . 461
Obtained recall of Cimon ; aimed at universal
empire in Greece 457
Athenians defeated by Boeotians at Coroneia 447
Concluded thirty years' truce with Sparta ; re-

nounced supremacy in continental Greece . 445
Obtained the government .... 444
Fortified Athens ; adorned it with the Odeon,
Propylsea, and Parthenon, built under the super-

intendence of Pheidias ;
patronised Sophocles,

Euripides, and the painter, Polygnotus . 444*432
Subdued Samos 440
Made alliance between Athens and Corcyra . 433
Platsea seized by the Boeotians ; commencement
of Peloponnesian war .... 7 May, 431

Perier, Casimir, French statesman and finan-

cier ; h. 21 Oct. 1777 ; took an active part in

the revolution, July, 1830 ; sent French army,

and saved Belgium from the Dutch, Aug.

1 831; made president of the council, 13 March,

1 83 1 ; d.oi cholera, 16 May, 1832.
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Periek, Jacques Constantin, French mecha-
nician ; b. 2 Nov. 1 742 ; introduced steam-

pumps into France ; d. ly Aug. 18 1 8.

PiiRiGNON, Dominique Catherine, marquis de,

marshal of France ; &. 31 May, 1754 ; be-

sieged and took Roses, 3 Feb. 1795 ; ambassa-
dor to Spain, 1796-98; taken prisoner by the

Russians at ISTovi, 15 Aug. 1799; created mar-
shal, 18 May, 1804 ;

count, 1808
;
marquess,

1817 ; d. 25 Dec. 1818.

PiiRiN, Henri Charles Xavier, Belgian poli-

tical economist ; h. 25 Aug. 181 5 ;
published

" Les Economistes, les Socialistes et le Chris-

tianisme," 1849; "De la Richesse dans les

Socidtds chr^tiennes," 1861.

PiiRiN, Li^ Louis, French miniature painter
;

h. 12 Dec. 1753 ; d. 20 Dec. 181 7.

Peringskjold, Johan, Swedish historian ; h.

1654; published " Heimskringla, sive Historiae

Regum Septentrionalium," 1697 ;
" Monu-

menta tJplandica," 1710-19; d. 24 March, 1720.

Perizonius, Jacobus Voorbroek, Dutch philo-

logist; b. 26 Oct. 1651 ;
pubhshed "Animad-

versiones historicae," 1685; "Origines Baby-
lonicae et ^gyptiacae," 171 1 ; d. 6 April, 1 7 15.

Perkins, Klisha, American physician ; inven-

ted metallic tractors for collecting, condensing,

and applying animal magnetism to the pre-

tended cure of all manner of diseases, hence
called "Perkinism;" d. 1799.
Perkins, William, Puritan divine ; 5. 1558;

published "A Reformed Catholike," 1597;
" Reformation of a Catholike deformed," 1604

;

d. 1602.

Perleonio, Giuliano, Italian poet; Jl. 15th

century; published " Lo Perleone," 1492.

Permoser, Balthasar, German sculptor ; b.

3 Aug. 1651 ; executed statue of prince Eugene,
at Virtma ; d. 20 Feb, 1 732.

Perne, Fran9ois Louis, French musician

;

b. 1772; published " Cours d'Harmonie et

d'Accompagneuient," 1822; "Mdmoire sur la

M^lodie des Troubadom's," 1830; d. 26 May,
1832.

Pernety, Antoine Joseph, French Benedic-

tine ; 6. 13 Feb. 1716 ;
keeper of the Berlin

library, 1766-83; published "Fables Egyp-
tiennes et Grecques d^voil^es," 1758 ;

" Disser-

tation sur I'Amdrique et les Amdricains,"

1770; d. 1801.

Pernety, or Pernetti, Jacques, uncle, French
writer; b. 1696; published "Lettres philoso-

phiques sur les Physionomies," 1746 ; d. 6
Feb, 1777.
Pernety, Joseph Marie, vicomte, French

general; 6. 19 May, 1766; distinguished at

the battle of Wagram, 6 July, 1809 ; d. 29
April, 1856.

PiiRON, Frangois, French naturalist ; i. 22
Aug. 1775 ; his "Voyage de de'couvertes aux
Terres Australes pendant les ann^es 1800 1804"
published, 1811-16; d. 14 Dec. 1810.

Perotti, Niccolo, archbishop of Siponto, Ita-

lian philologist ; b. 1430 ; wrote " Cornucopia,
sive Commentaria Linguae Latinae," published

1489; d. 13 Dec. 1480.

Perrache, French sculptors, of Lyons :

Michel ; 6. 12 July, 1686 . . d. 21 Dec. 1750
Antoine Michel, son ; 6. 23 Nov. 1726 ; d. 10 Oct. 1679

Perrault, Charles, French author ; b. 12

Jan. 1628
;
published " Parallele des Anciens

et des Modernes," 1688-98, which gave rise

to the literary warfare knoAvn as " Querelle

des Anciens et des Modernes ;" " Homines
illustres du sifecle de Louis XIV.," 1696-1700;
" Contes des Ft^es," 1697 ; d. 16 May, 1703.

Perrault, Claude, brother, French architect

;

b. 161 3 ; built colonnade of the Louvre, 1666-

70 ; Paris observatory, 1667-72 ; translated

Vitruvius ; d. 9 Oct. 1688.

Perrault, or Perreaud, Frangois, French
protestant minister ; b. 1572; published " D^-
monographie," 1653; d. 1657.

Perrenot, Nicolas, sieur de Granvelle, French
statesman ; b. i486 ; ambassador from the

emperor Charles V. to Francis I. of France
;

became chief minister of Charles V., 1530 ; d.

28 Aug. 1550.

Perrenot de Granvelle, Antoine de, son,

French cardinal and statesman ; 6, 20 Aug.

1517 ; d. 21 Sept. 1586.

Consecrated bishop of Arras . . . Dec. 1538
Succeeded his father as chief minister of the em-
peror Charles V 1540
Negotiated marriage of Philip II. of Spain with
queen Mary 1554
Made archbishop of Mechlin .... 1560
Created cardinal 1561
Tyrannized over the Netherlands ; compelled to
fly before the (Jueux 1566

Elected archbishop of BesanQon .... 1584
His " Papiers d'Etat " published . . , 1841

Perret, Jean Jacques, French surgical instru-

ment maker ; b. 30 July, 1 730 ;
pubhshed

" Art du Coutelier," 1 77 1-73 ; d. 2 April,

1784.

Perrier, Frangois, sumamed **le Bourguig-
non," French painter and engraver; d. 1590 ;

engraved plates of "Galeria Giustiniana ; " d.

July, 1656.

Perrier, Guillaume, nephew, French painter

and engraver; b. about 1600; d. 1655.

Perrin, Jean Charles Nicaise, French painter;

6. 1754; d. about 1831.

Perrin, Narcisse, French orientalist; b. 22
July, 1795; published "La Perse," 1823

;

" L'Afghanistan," 1842.

Perrin, Olivier Stanislas, French painter ; b.

2 Sept. 1761 ; made drawings for " Galerie

Bretonne," published 1835-39 ; d. 14. Dec.

1832.

Perrin, Pierre, founder of the French opera

;

inaugurated " Academic des Operas en
musique " with his pastoral " Pomone," 19
March, 1671 ;

published " CEuvres de Podsie,"

1661 ; d. 1680.
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Pebronet, Jean Rodolphe, French engineer
;

h. 8 Oct. 1 708 ;
organised " Ecole des Ponts

et Chauss^es," 1747; d. 27 Feb. 1794.
Perrot, Ferdinand Victor, French painter ; h.

23 April, 1808; d. 28 Sept. 1841.
Perrot, Sir John, statesman ; h. 1527 ; lord

deputy of Ireland, 1584-88 ; d. 1592,
Perrottet, Ct. Samuel, French traveller and

botanist ; b. 1 793 ; visited Cayenne, Bourbon,
and Madagascar, 1819-21

;
explored Senegam-

bia, 1825; published, with J. A. GuiUemin,
"Flore de Senegambie," 1831-33; "Art de
rindigotier," 1842.
Perry, John, captain, P.lSr,, civil engineer ; 6.

1669 ;
employed in Russia by Peter the Great,

1698-1712
;
published " State of Russia under

the present Czar," 1716 ; d. II February
1733-
Perry, Sir Thomas Erskine, Indian judge ; h.

1806 ; chief-justice of Bombay, 1847-52 ; M.P.
for Devonport, 1854-59.

Persigny, Jean Gilbert Victor de Fialin,

due de, French statesman : 6. II January,
1808.

Served in the army 1825-31
Published "Memoire sur I'utilite des Pyramides
d'Egypte " 1844

Joined prince Louis Napoleon at Paris March, 1848
Minister of the interior . . Jan. 1852—June, 1854
Ambassador to England . May, 1855— March, 1858
Again ambassador . . . May, 1859—Nov. i860
Made minister of the interior . . .26 Nov. i860
Besigned in consequence of his stringent and arbi-
trary measures respecting the press . 23 June, 1863

Created duke 13 Sept. 1863

Persius Flaccus, Aulas, Roman satiric poet;

5. 4 Dec. 34 ; d. 24 Nov, 62.

Perth, see Drummond.
Perthes, Friedrich Christoph, German book-

seller; h. 21 April, 1772; d. 18 May, 1843.
Pertinax, Roman emperor; b. 1 Aug. 126;
made emperor, I Jan. 193 ;

murdered, 28
March, 193.

Pertz, Georg Heinrich, Hanoverian historian

;

h. 28 March, 1795 ; edited "Monumenta Ger-
manice Historica," 1826-69.

Perugino, see Vannucci.

Peruzzi, Baldassare, Sienese painter and
architect; b. 1481 ; d. 1536.
Pesaro, Giovanni, doge of Venice ; b. 1589 ;

elected, 8 May, 1658; d. i Oct. 1659.
Pesello, or Pesello Peselli, Francesco,

called Pesellino, Florentine painter; b. 1426;
d. 29 July, 1457.
Pesne, Jean, French painter and engraver

;

b. about 1623; d. 1700.

Pestalozzi, Jean Henri, Swiss philanthropist

and educational reformer; b. 12 Jan. 1746;
commenced his system, 1775 ; established school

at Hofwyl, 1 802
;
published collected edition of

his Works, 1819-26; d 17 Feb. 1827.

Petagna, Vincenzo, Neapolitan botanist ; b.

17 Jan. 1734; d. 6 Oct. 1810.

Petau, (Petavius), Denis, French Jesuit theo-

logian; b. 21 Aug. 1583; published "Opus de
Doctrina Temporum," 1627; "Tabulse Chrono-
logicse Regum, &c.," 1628; "Theologica dog-

matica," 1644-50; d. ii Dec. 1652.

Peter, Saint and apostle; b. at Bethsaida,

about B.C. 10; crucified at Rome, 29 June, 65,
or 67.

Peter, Saint and martyr, bishop of Alexandria,

300; beheaded, 25 Nov. 311.

Peter of Alcantara, Saint, Spanish Franciscan
friar; b. 1499; founded the congregation of

Barefooted Franciscans, 1555; d. 18 Oct. 1562.

Peter, emperors of Brazil, and kings of Por-

tugal, see Pedro.

Peter I.—III., emperors of Russia.
I. the Great b. g June, 1672
With Ivan V. succeeded their brother, Feodor
II., as czars of Muscovy . . 7 May, 1682
Became sole sovereign . . . .11 Oct. 1689
Visited Holland and England ; worked in Dept-
ford dockyard 1697-98
Compelled to return by a conspiracy of the
Strelitz, which he suppressed with excessive
cruelty Sept. 1698
Defeated by Charles XII., king of Sweden, at

Narva ...... 30 Nov. 1700
Founded St. Petersburg . . 27 May, 1703
Abolished the Strelitz 1704
Totally defeated Charles XII. at battle of

Pultowa 8 July, 1709
Married the empress Catharine . 29 May, 1711
Made unsuccessful war with Turkey . . 1711
Added Esthonia, Livonia, and great part of Fin-
land to his empire 1715

Visited Germany, Holland, and France . i7t6-i7

Conspiracy and death of prince Alexis 26 June, 1718
Assumed the title of emperor . . 22 Oct. 1721

Founded the academy of sciences . i Feb. 1725
d. 28 Jan. 1725

II. son of Alexis, and grandson of Peter the Great

;

b. 23 Oct. 1715 ; succeeded Catharine I. 17 May, 1727
d. 29 Jan. 1730

III. grandson of Peter the Great . b. 4 March, 1728
Succeeded, 5 Jan. 1762 ; deposed, 9 July ; assas-

sinated 14 July, 1762

Peter I.—IV., kings of Aragon.
I. king of Aragon and Navarre ; succeeded, 6 July, 1094

d. 28 Sept. 1 104
II. h. 1174 ; succeeded, 16 May, 1196 ; led the
Albigenses against Simon de Montfort ; defeated
by him and killed at battle of Muret, 17 Sept. 1213

III. the Great ; h. 1239 ; succeeded, 27 July, 1276

;

conquered Sicily, 1282 ; granted to his subjects

the "Privilegio general," 1283; defied the

papacy d. 10 Nov. 1285

IV. the Ceremonious ; &. 15 Sept. 1317 ; succeeded,

24 June, 1336 ; endeavoured in vain to conquer
Castille d. s Jan. 1387

Peter, king of the Bulgarians; with his brother

Asa, led the revolt of the Bulgarians and
Walachians against Isaac Angelus, emperor of

the East, I186; assassinated, 1196.

Peter, king of Castille, called the Cruel and

the Justicier ; b. 30 Aug. 1334; d. 23 March,

1369.
Succeeded his father Alfonso XI. . 27 March, 1350

Deposed by Du Guesclin for his tyranny, 16 March, 1366

Made alliance with Edward the Black Prince ;

regained his throne after defeat of Du Guesclin

atNajara 3 April, 1367

Defeated at Montiel by his natural brother, prince

Henry ; slain by him ... 23 March, 1369
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Peter, the Hermit, French warrior ; h. about

1050; preached the first crusade, 1095; led

the crusaders to the Holy Land, 1096 ; d.

II15.

Peter, of Blois, archdeacon of London, French
statesman, historian, and theologian ; h. about

1 130; entered diplomatic service of Henry IL
of England, 1 1 75 ; his " Opera " published,

1 5 19; d. between 1 198 and 1 203.
Peter, the wild boy ; h. about 1 7 1 3 ; dis-

covered in forest of Hertswold, electorate of

Hanover, Nov. 1725; d, Feb. 1785.
Peter Chrysologus, Saint, archbishop of

Kavenna, 433 ; d. 2 Dec. 450.
Peter Nolasque, Saint, founder of the order

of mercy for the deliverance of Christian slaves

from the Moors; 6. I Aug. 1 182, or 1189;
founded his order, 10 Aug. 1218; d. 1256.

Peterkin, Alexander, Scotch solicitor and
antiquary; h. 1781 ;

published "Rentals of

the Ancient Earldom and Bishoprick of Ork-
ney," 1820; "Notes on Orkney and Zetland,"

1822 ; d. 1846.

Petermann, Au^st Heinrich, German geo-

grapher ; h. 18 April, 1822; resided in Eng-
land, 1845-54 ;

published with T. Milner,
"Atlas of Physical Geography," 1850; "Mit-
theilungen aus Justus Perthes' Geographischer
Anstalt," 1855-69.

Peters, Hugh, independent preacher and
demagogue; 6. 1599; became chaplain to

Oliver Cromwell
;
hanged as a regicide, 16 Oct.

1660.

Peters, Samuel, American clergyman; h. 12

Dec. 1735; published "History of the Rev.
Hugh Peters," 1807 ; d 19 April, 1826.

Petersen, Fredrik Christian, Danish philolo-

gist; h. 9 Dec. 1786.

Petersen, Niels Matthias, Danish historian

and philologist; b. 1791 ;
published "Oldnor-

diske Sagaer," 1831-36; " Nordisk Mythologie,"

1849.
Petherick, John, African explorer

;
appointed

vice-consul at Khartoum, 1850; consul for the
district of Soudan, 1860-64; published "Travels
in Central Africa, and Explorations of the
Western Nile Tributaries," 1869.

Petion, Alexandre, president of the republic

of Hayti; h. 2 April, 1 770; nominated presi-

dent, 10 March, 1 807; d. 29 March, 1818.

Petit, Jean Louis, French surgeon ; h. 13
March, 1674; published " Traits des Maladies
des Os," 1723 ; "Traits des Maladies chirurgi-

cales," 1774; d. 20 April, 1750.
Petit, Rev. John Louis, ecclesiastical anti-

quary and draughtsman ; 6. 31 May, 1801
;

published "Architectural Studies in France,"

1854; d. I Dec. 1868.

Petit, Louis Hayes, M.D. ; h. 9 Nov. 1 774

;

d. 13 Nov. 1849.

Petit, Pierre, French mathematician; &. 31
Dec. 1598 ; d. 20 Aug. 1677.

Petit-Radel, Louis Frangois, French archi-

tect ; b. 22 July, 1740 ; d. 7 Nov. 181 8.

Petitot, Claude Bernard, French historical

writer; b. 30 March, 1772; pubhshed "Col-
lection des M^moires relatifs k I'Histoire de
France," 1819, &c. ; d. 6 April, 1825.

Petitot, Jean, Genevese enamel painter ; &. 12
July, 1607 ; visited England; went to France,

1649; d. 1691.

Petitot, French sculptors:
Pierre ; b. 1751 ; d. 7 Nov. 1840.

Louis Messidor Lebon, son ; b. 22 June, 1794 ; exe-
cuted monument of Louis Bonaparte, king of Hol-
land, in chapel of Xapolcon-Saint-Leu.

Petiver, James, botanist; published "Gazo-
phylacii Naturae et Artis decades X.," 1 702-11;
" Pterigraphia Americana," 171 2; d. 20 April,

1718.

Peto, Sir Samuel Morton, bart., railway con-

tractor; 6. 4 Aug. 1809; constructed railway
at Balaklava, 1854 ; created baronet, 22 Feb.

1855 ; M.P. for Normch, 1847-54; for Fins
bury, 1859-65; for Bristol, 1865-68.

Petofy, Sandor, Hungarian poet ; b. I Jan*

1823; published "Poems," 1847 ; killed in a
revolutionary combat, 1 849.
Petrarca, Francesco, Italian poet ; h. at

Arezzo, 19 or 20 July, 1304 ; became ena-
moured of Laura, 6 April, 1 327; wrote "Sonetti,

Canzoni et Trionphi," first printed, 1470

;

re\aved classical learning ; d. at Arquh^ 18
July, 1374.
Petre, Edward, Jesuit priest; b. 1631 ;

became confessor to James II.; d. 15 May,
1699.
Petre, Sir "William, statesman

;
employed by

Henry VIII. in \'isitation of the monasteries
;

d. 13 Jan. 1572.
Petreius, Johann, German printer ; b. about

1497 ;
printed at Nuremberg ; d. iS March,

1550-

Petrie, Henry, antiquary; b. 1768; prepared
" Monumenta Historica Britannica," published

1848; d. 17 March, 1842.

Petronius Arbiter, Caius, Roman novelist

;

wrote " Satyricon ;" d. B.C. 66.

Petrov, Vasily Petrovitch, Russian poet

;

b. 1736; his complete Works published, 181 1
;

d. 4 Dec. 1 799.
Petrus de Apono, see Abano.
Pettie, John, Scottish painter ; b. 1839 ;

elected A.R.A., 1866.

Pettigrew, Thomas Joseph, M.D, antiquary

;

b. 1790; published " Bibliotheca Sussexiana,"

1827-39 ;
History of Egyptian Mummies,"

1834 ;
" ^Medical Portrait Gallery," 1840 ;

d. 23 Nov. 1865.

Petty, marquesses of Lansdowne :

I. William Petty, statesman . . . &. 1737
Succeeded as earl of Shelbunie . 10 May, 1 761
Secretary of state for southern department,

Aug. 1766—Nov. 1768
Foreign secretary . . . March—July, 1782
First lord of the treasury July, 1782—April, 1783
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Created marquess, 6 Dec. 1784 . d. 7 May, 1805
II. John Henry Petty, son ; h. 6 Dec. 1765 ;

d. 1^ Nov, 1809
III. Henry Petty-Fitzmaurice, half-brother,

statesman &. 2 July, 1780
Chancellor of the exchequer, Feb. 1806— March, 1807
Lord president of the council, Nov. 1830—Dec.
1834 ; April, 1835—Sept. 1841 ; July, 1846—Feb. 1852
Held a seat in the cabinet without office, Dec.
1852—Feb. 1858 . . . . c^. 31 Jan. 1863

rv. Henry Petty Fitzmaurice, son; h. 5 Jad. 1816
M.P. for Calne ... . . 1847-56
A lord of the treasury . . Dec. 1847—Aug. 1848
Summoned to house of peers as baron Wy-
combe II July, 1856

Under-Secretary for foreign affairs, 1856-58 ;

d. 5 July, 1866

V. Henry Charles Keith Petty-Fitz-
maurice, son . . . . 6. 14 Jan. 1845
Made a lord of the treasury . . Dec. 1868

Petty, Sir William, M.P., physician and
inventor ; h. 1623 ;

published " Hibernise

delineatio," 1685 ;
" Political Arithmetic,"

1690; d. 16 Dec. 1687.

Petyt, William, la^vyer and antiquary
;

h. 1636; published "Ancient Right of the

Commons of England asserted," 1680; "Jus
Parliamentarium, " 1739; d. 3 Oct. 1 707.

Peucek, Caspar, German physician and mathe-
matician; h. 6 Jan. 1525; published " Com-
mentarius de prjecipuis Divinationum Generi-

bus," 1553 ; d. 25 Sept. 1602.

Peurbach, Georg von, German astronomer;

h. 30 May, 1423 ; wrote " Theoricae novae

Planetarum," published 1472 ;
" Tabulae

Ecclipsium," 1514; d. 8 April, 1461.

Peuteman, Nicolas, Dutch painter; h. 1657 ;

carved skeletons and Death's heads ; d. Sept.

1692.

Peutinger, Conrad, German scholar and anti-

quary ; h. 14 Oct. 1465 ;
published " Komanae

Vetustatis Fragmenta in Augusta Vindeli-

corum," 1 505 ; the famous maps, known as
" Tables de Peutinger," published in facsimile,

1869; d. 24 Dec. 1547.
Peyre, French architects

:

Marie Joseph ; 6. 1730; published "CEuvres
d'Architecture," 1765 . . . d. n Aug. 1785
Antoine Francois, brother; h. 5 April, 1739;
published " (Euvres d'Architecture," 1819-20

d. 7 March, 1823
Antoine Marie, son of Marie Joseph ; b. 24
Feb. 1770 cZ. 25 Feb. 1843

Peyron, Jean Francois Pierre, French histo-

rical painter; h. 13 Nov. 1744; d. 20 Jan.

1820.

Peyron, Vittorio Amadeo, ItaKan abbe and
orientalist ; 6. 2 Oct. 1785 ;

published "Frag-
mente der Reden des Cicero," 1824 ; "Lexicon
Linguae Copticae," 1835.

Pezza, Michele, Italian bandit, called " Fra
Diavolo," 6. 1770; hung at Naples, 10 Nov.
1806.

Pfanner, Tobias, German historian ; 6, 1641

;

published " Historia Pacis Westphalicae,"

1679 ; d. 1716.

Pfeffel, Gottlieb Conrad, German poet and
fabulist; b. 28 June, 1736 ; d, i May, 1809.

Pfeiffer, Ida, German traveller ; 6. 1795 ; d.

27 Oct. 1858.

Pfeiffer, Ludwig Georg Carl, German natu-
ralist ; h. 4 July, 1805; published "Figures
des Cactdes en fleurs," 1838-50; ''Novitates
conchologicae," 1854-58.
Pfinzing, Melchior, German poet ; h. 148 1

;

published " Theuerdank," a poem on the mar-
riage of the emperor Maximilian with Mary
of Burgundy, 15 17 ; d. 24 Nov. 1535.
Pfister, Albrecht, German printer; 6. about
1420 ;

printed at Bamberg ; executed Latin
Bible (of 36 lines), about 1456-60 ; d. about
1470.

Ph^don, Greek philosopher; founder of the
Elian school

; Jl. about B.C. 401.
PHjEDRus, Roman fabulist;/. 14; his "Fabu-

lae" first printed, 1596.
Phaer, Thomas, Welsh physician and poet

;

published "Regiment of Lyfe," 1553; transla-

tion in verse of " Seven first Bookes of the
Eneidos of Virgill," 1558; d. 12 Aug. 1560.
Pharaoh, see Amenophis.
Pharaoh Hophra, see Apries.

Pheidias, Athenian sculptor
; Jl. 5th century

B.C. ; executed the sculptures and directed the
erection of the Parthenon at Athens.
Phelps, Samuel, actor ; h. 1806 ; first ap-

peared, 1828.

Philaret, (Vasily Drozdov), metropolitan of

Moscow and Kolomna, Russian orator and
theologian ; h. 26 Dec. 1782 ;

bishop of

Revel, 1 81 7; archbishop of Tver, 1819 ; of

Yaroslav, 1820 ; of Moscow, 1821
;
metropoli-

tan, 1826
;
published " Notes on the Book of

Genesis ;" cZ. I Dec. 1867.

Philidor, see Danican.

Philip, dukes of Burgundy.
I. surnamed the Bold . . . 6. 15 Jan. 1342
Taken prisoner at Poitiers by Edward III. of
England 19 Sept. 1356
Made duke by his father, John of Valois, king of
France 6 Sept. 1363
Married Margaret, daughter and heiress of Louis,
count of Flanders . . . .19 June, 1369
Succeeded to Flanders, Artois, Eethel, and
Nevers . . 9 Jan. 1384
Became the most powerful prince in Christendom

d. 2j April, 1404
II. surnamed the Good, grandson . 6. 13 June, 1396
Succeeded John the Fearless . . Sept. 1419
Concluded treaty of Arras with Henry V. of
England 1419
Concluded treaty of Arras with Charles VII. of
France 22 Sept. 1435
Unsuccessfully besieged Calais, 1436 ; d. 15 July, 1467

Philip, emperor of Germany ; h. about 1170;
made duke of Swabia, 1196 ; elected emperor
in succession to his brother, Henry YI., 1198;
assassinated by his rival, Otto of Wittelsbach,
21 June, 1208.

Philip I., IT., emperors of Rome.
I. the Arabian ; made emperor, 244 ; assassinated
near Verona 249

II. son ; 6. 237 ; associated with his father in the
empire ....... 247
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Killed at battle of Verona shortly after his

father's death 249

Philip I.—VI., kings of France.
I. the Fair b. 1052
Associated in the sovereignty with his father,

Henry I., and crowned at Eheims . 23 May, 1059
Succeeded at his father's death . . 4 Aug. 1060

Assumed the government .... 1066
Divorced his queen Bertha, and married Ber-
trade de Montfort 1092
Both excommunicated at council of Autun, Oct. 1094
Excommunication removed . . 2 Dec. 1 104

d. 29 July, 1 108

II. Augustus . . . b. 22 or 25 Aug. 1165
Crowned at Rheims in lifetime of his father,

Louis VII. I Nov. 1 1 79
Succeeded his father .... 18 Sept. 1180

Set out with Richard I. of England, on crusade
to the Holy Land 4 July, 1190

Besieged and took Acre . . i3July, 1191

Returned to Fontainebleau . . .27 Dec. 1191
Invaded Normandy, and made war with Rich-
ard 1 1192-96

Defeated the Germans at Bouvines 27 July, 1214
d. 14 July, 1223

III. the Hardy . . . . 6. 3 April, 1245
Succeeded his father, Louis IX. . , 25 Aug. 1270

d. 5 Oct. 1285

IV. the Fair, son b. 1268

Navarre placed under the protection of France, 1276
Married Jane, queen of Navarre . . . 1284
Succeeded to throne of France . . 5 Oct. 1285
Quarrelled with the pope .... 1300-3

d. 29 Nov. 1314
V. the Long, son 6. 1294
Succeeded John 1 19 Nov. 1316
The Salic law established .... 1317

d. 3 Jan. 1322
VI. of Valois, the Fortunate, grandson of Philip

III. b. 1293
Succeeded Charles IV 31 Jan. 1328
Edward III. of England invaded France, claim-
ing the crown Sept. 1339
Normandy invaded by the English 10 July, 1346
Defeated by Edward III. at Crecy . 26 Aug. 1346
Calais taken by the English . . 4 Aug. 1347

d. 22 Aug. 1350

Philip I.—V., kings of Macedon.
I. fi. gth century B.C.

II. 6. B.c 382
Became king 360
Instituted the Macedonian phalanx . . 359
Took Amphipolis 358
First sacred war commenced . . . 356
Conquered Thrace, lUyria, and Thessaly . 356-352
Close of the first sacred war .... 346
Made Thrace tributary to Macedon . . 343
Made war against the Athenians . . . 341
Unsuccessfully besieged Byzantium . . 340
Defeated the Athenians at Cheroneia . . 338
Assassinated by Pausanias, at JEgse, during the
celebration of games in honour of the marriage
of his daughter, Cleopatra ; succeeded by his

son, Alexander the Great .... 336
III. Arrhidiijus, natural son; succeeded upon
death of Alexander the Great . . B.C. 323
Murdered by Olympias 317
IV. became king, b.c. 297 . . . . d. 296
V. 6 about B.C. 23s
Began to reign 221
Unsuccessful in war against the Rhodians . 202
Defeated by the Romans at Cynocephalse . 197

d. 178

Philip I.—V., kings of Spain.

I. of Austria 6. 22 July, 1478
Became governor of the Netherlands upon the
death of his mother, Mary of Burgundy . 1482
Married Joanna, daughter of Ferdinand the
Catholic and Isabella of Castile . . 21 Oct. 1496

Succeeded, jointly with his wife, upon death of

queen Isabella, .... 26 Nov. 1504
d. 25 Sept. 150G

II. king of Naples and Sicily . . b. 21 May, 1527
Married Mary, queen of England 25 July, 1554
Succeeded upon abdication of his father, the em-
peror Charles V 25 Oct. 1555
Queen Mary died 17 Nov. 1558
Commenced persecution of the protestants . 1561
Turkish fleet defeated at battle of Lepanto, 7 Oct. 1571
Portugal united to Spain by conquest . . 1580
The Spanish armada defeated . . 8 Aug. 1588

d. 13 Sept. 1598
III. the Pious, son . . . . &. 14 April, 1578
Succeeded 13 Sept. 1598
Expelled the Moors from Granada and adjacent
provinces 11 Sept. 1609

d. 31 March, 1621
IV. son 6. 8 April, 1605
Succeeded 31 March, 1621
Unsuccessful in war with French and Dutch ;

lost Portugal, 1640 . . . d. 17 Sept. 1665

V. of Bourbon, duke of Anjou, grandson of
Louis XIV. of France . . 6. 19 Dec. 1683
Proclaimed king 24 Nov. 1700
Hence arose the " war of succession " . . 1702
Terminated by treaty of Utrecht . 11 April, 1713
Abdicated 14 Jan. 1724

d. 9 July, 1746

Philip of Neri, Saint, founder of the order of

the Oratory ; b. 23 July, 1 5 1 5 ; established the
Oratorians, 1564; canonized, 1 622; d. 26 May,
1525-
Philip of the Holy Trinity, (Esprit Julien),

French Carmelite missionary; b. 1603; pub-
lished " Itinerarium Orientale," 1 649; "Decor
Carmeli religiosi, seu Historia Carmelitarum
Sanctitate iUustrium," 1665 ; d. 28 Feb. 1671.

Philipot, John, antic[uary ; wrote "Villare
Cantianum," published by his son, 1659 j

d. 1645.
Philippa of Hainault, queen of Edward III.

of England; married, 24 Jan. 1 328; d. 15
Aug. 1369.
Philippe de Kerhallet, Charles Marie, cap-

tain, French hydrographer ; i. 1 7 Sept. I S09.
Philippoteaux, F^lix Henri Emmanuel,

French historical painter ; b. 181 5.

Philips, Ambrose, poet; b. 1671 ;
published

"PastoraL?, Epistles, Odes, and other original

Poems," 1 7 10; d. 18 June, 1749.
Philips, Mrs Catharine, poetess, called the
"Matchless Orinda ;" b. (Fowler), i Jan. 1631

;

her "Poems" published, 1667; cZ. 22 Jime,
1664.

Philips, Fabian, royalist author; b. 1601
;

published "Veritas inconcussa," in vindication

of Charles I., 1649; d. 17 Nov. 1690.

Philips, John, poet; 6. 30 Dec. 1676 ;
pub-

lished "Splendid Shilling," 1703; "Blenheim,"

1705 ; d. 15 Feb. 1708.

Philistus, Syracusan historian ; b. about B.C.

435 ;
d. 356.

Phillimore, John George, lawyer and his-

torian; 6. 1809; d. 27 April, 1865.

Phillimore, Joseph, ecclesiastical lawyer

;

b. 1775 ;
regius professor of civil law at Oxford,

1809; d. 24. Jan. 1S55.
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Phillimoke, Sir Robert Joseph, son, judge
;

6. 1810; appointed queen's advocate, 1862;
judge of the court of admiralty, Aug. 1867 ;

published " Memoirs and Correspondence of

George, Lord Lyttelton,'i 734-73," 1845; "Com-
mentaries on International Law," 1854-6 1.

Phillip, Arthur, vice-admiral ; b. 1738 ;

organised the convict settlement in New South
Wales, 1788-93; d. Nov. 1814.

Phillip, John, Scottish painter; h. 19 May,
181 7 ;

painted "Letter Writer of Seville,"

"La Gloria," "Marriage of the Princess

Eoyal;" elected A.H.A., 1857; E.A., 1859;
d. 27 Feb. 1867.

Phillipps, Sir Thomas, bart., antiquary and
genealogist; b. 1792; created baronet, 27 July,

1821 ; has collected a fine library of books and
MSS. at Middle Hill, Worcestershire, and pri-

vately printed there many antiquarian works.

Phillips, Edward, miscellaneous writer,

nephew of Milton; b. Aug. 1630; published

"New World of Words," 1658; "Theatrum
Poetarum," 1675; wrote "Life of John Mil-

ton," printed 1694; d. 1680.

Phillips, Henry Wyndham, portrait painter;

d. 8 Dec. 1868.

Phillips, John, geologist ; b. 25 Dec. 1800
;

appointed professor of geology at Oxford, 1 856;
published "Treatise on Geology," 1837 ; "Geo-

logy of Yorkshire, " 1829-36; " Geological Map
of the British Isles," 1842.

Phillips, Richard, chemist ; 6. 1778 ; cZ. June,

1851.
Phillips, Samuel, critic and essayist; 6. 181 5 ;

literary reviewer of the " Times ;" d. 14 Oct.

1854.
Phillips, Thomas, Catholic priest ; b. 1 708 ;

published " Study of Sacred Literature,"

1756 ;
" Life of Reginald Pole," 1764 ;

d. 1774.
. . ^ ^

Phillips, Thomas, portrait painter; 0. 18

Oct. 1770; elected A.R.A., 1804; R.A., 1808;

painted best portrait of Byron, 18 14; published

"Lectures on Painting," 1833; d. 20 April,

1845.
Phillips, Sir Thomas, Welsh lawyer, presi-

dent of the Society of Arts ; 6. 1801
;
knighted

for services rendered as mayor of Newport in

defeat of the chartists in Nov. 1839; published

"Wales," 1849; d. 26 May, 1867.

Phillips, William, mineralogist ; b. 10 May,

1773 ;
published "Introduction to Mineralogy,"

18 16; with W. D. Conybeare, "Geology of

England and Wales," 1822; d. 1828.

Phillpotts, Henry, bishop of Exeter; b. 6

May, 1778; (Z. 18 Sept. 1869.
Defended bishop Barrington against criticisms of

Dr Lingard 1809
Published "Letter to Earl Grey on certain charges

advanced by him against the Clergy of the

county of Durham," 1821 ;
" Letters to Charles

Butler, Esq. , on the theological parts of his Book
of the Roman Catholic Church" . . . 1825

Made dean of Chester 1828

Consecrated bishop of Exeter . . .2 Jan. 1831
Kefused on account of heresy to institute Rev. J.
Gorham to vicarage of Bramford Speke

; judg-
ment given in court of arches for the bishop

2 Aug. 1849
Judgment reversed by judicial committee of privy
council 8 March, 1850
Mr Gorham instituted by archbishop Sumner

7 Aug. 1850
Published "Letter to the Archbishop of Canter-
bury," in which he " anathematized" him . 1850

Philo Jud^eus, Alexandrian Jewish philoso-

pher; 1st century; his works first printed,

1552.
Philocles, Athenian tragic poet

; fl. 4th cen-

tury B.C.

Philostokgtus, Greek ecclesiastical historian

;

b. about 360 ; d. about 430.
Philostkatus, Flavins, Greek sophist

; fl. 2d
century ; wrote " Vita ApoUonii Tyanei."
Philpot, John, archdeacon of Winchester

;

martyr ; burnt at Smithfield, 18 Dec. 1555.
Philpott, Henry, bishop of Worcester ; 6. 1

7

Nov. 1807 ; master of St. Catharine's college,

Cambridge, 1845-60; consecrated, i860,

Phipps, see Mulgrave, Normanby.
Phocas, emperor of the East; crowned, 23
Nov. 602

;
beheaded, 612.

Phocion, Athenian general and statesman

;

b. about B.C. 402 ; d. 317.
Phranzes, Byzantine historian ; b. 1401 ;

wrote a chronicle of the years 125 9-1477;
d. about 1478.

PiA, Philippe Nicolas, French chemist ; &. 1

5

Sept. 1721 ; invented appliances for restoring

the drowned ; d. 4 May, 1799.
PiANETTi, Gaspare Bernardo, Italian cardinal;

b. 7 Feb. 1780; created, 1839; d. 30 Jan.

1862.

PiAZZETTA, Giovanni Battista, Venetian pain-

ter ; b. 1683 ; d. 1754.
PiAZZi, Giuseppe, Italian astronomer ; b. 16

July, 1746 ; discovered the planet Ceres, i Jan.

1801
;
published "Delia Specola Astronomica

di Palermo," 1792-1806; d. 22 July, 1826.

PiBRAC, Gui du Faur, seigneur de, French
magistrate and poet ; b. 1529 ;

published " Cin-

quante Quatrains," 1574; d. 27 May, 1584.

PiCARD, Jean, French astronomer ; 6. 21

July, 1620; published five first volumes of
" Connaissance des Temps," 1679-83; d. 12

Oct. 1682.

PiCARD, Louis Benoit, French dramatist and
novelist; b. 29 July, 1769; produced "Voyage
Interrompu" and " Com^diens Ambulants,"

1798; "Les Marionnettes," 1806; c^. 31 Dec.

1828.

PiCARD, Louis Joseph Ernest, French advo-

cate and ultra-liberal politician ; b. 24 Dec.

1821.

PiCART, French engravers

:

Ettenne, called "Romain;" h. 1631 ; d. 12 Nov. 1721.

Bernard, son ; 6. 11 June, 1673 ; published "Impos-
tures Innocentes," 1734; d. 8 May, 1733.
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PicciNNi, Nicolo, Italian musical composer;
h. 1728; produced "Didon," opera, i Dec.

1783; "Jonathan," oratorio, 1792; d. 7 May,
1800.

PiccoLOifiNi, Alessandro, Italian prelate;
h. 13 June, 1508; published "La Rafaella,
owero della creanza delle Donne," 1539;
*' Delia Sfera del Mondo," 1540; d. 12 March,
1578.

PiccoLOMiNi, Eneo Silvio, see Pius IL, pope.
PiccoLOMiNi, Giacomo, Italian cardinal and

historian; b. 8 March, 1422; created, 1461

;

published "Commentarii et Epistolze," 1506;
d. 10 Sept. 1479.
PICCOLOMINI, Giacomo, Italian cardinal; &. 31

July, 1795; created, 1844; d. 17 Aug. 1 86 1.

PICCOLOMINI, Maria, Italian operatic singer;

6. 1835; made her d^but at Florence, 1852;
married and retired, 1 86 1.

PiCHEGRU, Charles, French republican general;
6. 16 Feb. 1761 ;

appointed to command the
army of the north, 7 Feb. 1 794; conspired
against Bonaparte ; d. by suicide in the Temple
at Paris, 5 April, 1804.
PiCHLER, Caroline, German novelist ; h. (von

Grenier), 7 Sept. 1769; pubHshed "Aga-
thocles," 1808; d. 9 July, 1843.
PiCHOT, Amddde, French historical and mis-

cellaneous writer; b. 1 796; published "His-
toire de Charles Edouard," 1 830; "Chronique
de Charles-Quint," 1853.
Pickering, Timothy, American politician;

h. 1745; secretary of state, 1 793-1801 ; d. 29
Jan. 1829.

PiCKERSGiLL, Frederick Eichard, historical

painter; b. 1820; elected A.R. A., 1847; RA.,
1857; painted "Burial of Harold," 1847;
*' Pirates of the Mediterranean playing at dice
for prisoners," 1861.

PiCKERSGiLL, Henry Hall, historical painter,
Bon of H. W. Pickersgill; b. 181 2; d. 7 Jan.
1861.

Pickersgill, HenryWilliam, portrait painter;
h. 3 Dec. 1782; elected A.R.A., 1822: R.A.,
1826.

Pico della Mirandola, Giovanni, Italian
theologian and philosopher ; b. 24 Feb. 1463

;

published " Conclusiones Philosophicae," i486;
"Apologia," 1489; d. 17 Nov. 1494.

Pico della Mirandola, Giovanni Francesco,
prince, nephew, theologian; 6. about 1469;
published "Vita Hieronymi Savonarolse,"

1530; d. 1533.
PicoT, Fran9ois Edouard, French historical

painter; b. 1 786; painted "Orestes," in the
Luxembourg gallery, and "Coronation of the
Virgin," in church of Notre Dame de Lorette
at Paris.

PiCTET, B^n^dict, Swiss protestant theologian;
h. 30 May, 1655; published "Traitd contre
rindiff^rence des Religions," 1692; "Theologia
Christiana," 1696; d. Io June, 1724.

PiCTET, Marc Auguste, Swiss meteorologist

;

b. 23 July, 1752; d. 19 April, 1825.

PiCTON, Sir Thomas, general; b. about 1 758;
killed at Waterloo, 18 June, 181 5.

Picus MiRANDULUS, See Pico della Mirandola.
Pidding, Henry J., painter ; b. about 1797 ;

d. 13 June, 1864.

Pierce, Edward, historical painter ; d. about
1680.

Pierce, Franklin, American democratic

statesman; b. 23 Nov. 1804 ;
joined the army

on the outbreak of the Mexican war, June,

1845 ; made brigadier-general, March, 1 847 ;

president of the United States, 1853-57; d. 8
Oct. 1869.

PiERiNO DEL Vaga, (Pietro Buonaccorsi),

Florentine painter ; b. 1 500 ; aided Raphael in

the decoration of the Vatican ; d. 1547.
PiERMARiNi, Giuseppe, Italian architect ; b.

18 July, 1734 ; (/. 18 Feb. 1808.

PiERSON, Christoph, Dutch painter; b. 19
May, 1 63 1 ; d. II Aug. 1714.

PiETRO d'Abano, see Abano.
PiETRO DELLA Francesca, See Franccsca.

PiGAFETTA, Francesco Antonio, Italian navi-

gator ; b. about 1491 ; served under Magalhaens,
and wrote an account of his voyage ; d. after

1534.
PiGALLE, Jean Baptiste, French sculptor ; 6.

26 Jan. 1714; executed mausoleum of mar-
shal Saxe at Strasbourg, and statue of Voltaire

in the Institut at Paris ; d. 21 August
1785.

PiGANiOL DE LA FoRCE, Jean Aimar, French
historical writer; b. 1673 ;

published "Nou-
velle Description gdographique et historique de
la France," 1715 ;

"Description de Paris,"

1742 ; d. Feb. 1753.
PiGNORiA, Lorenzo, Italian antiquary ; 6. 12

Oct. 1571 ;
published " Vetustissimie Tabulie

aeneae hieroglyphycis explicatio," (the Isiac

Table), 1605 ; c^. 13 June, 1631.

PiGOT, David Richard, Irish judge ; b. 1 805 ;

made solicitor-general for Ireland, Feb. 1839 ;

attorney-general, Aug. 1840—Sept. 1841 ; chief

baron of the exchequer, Sept. 1S46.

PiGOTT, Sir Cillery, judge; b. 1813 ; made a
baron of the exchequer, Oct. 1 863.

PiGRAY, Pierre, French surgeon; became
principal surgeon to Henry IV. and Louis
XIII. of France; published "Chirurgia," 1600

;

d. 15 Nov. 1613.

Pilate, Pontius, Roman governor of Judsea
;

appointed, 27 ; condemned to death Jesus
Christ, 30 ; took silver from the sacred treasury

to construct an aqueduct
;
suppressed consequent

rising of the people of Samaria with great

cruelty, about 32 ; d. 39.

PiLKiNGTON, James, bishop of Durham, re-

former ; &. 1 520 ;
consecrated, 1 560 ; his "Works "

published by the Parker Society, 1841 ; d. 23
Jan. 1575.

2F
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PiLKiNGTON, Mrs Lsetitia, poetess, 6. (van

Lewen), 1712; married Eev. Matthew Pilking-

ton, 1 730 ;
pulDlished ' * Memoirs " (of herself),

1748; d. 29 Aug. 1750.
PiLKiNGTON, Rev. Matthew, biblical critic

;

published " Remarks upon several Passages of

Scripture," 1759; 6. 1765.

PiLLANS, James, Scottish educationalist ; h.

1777 ;
professor of humanity at Edinburgh,

1820-63; published "Eclogae Ciceronianae,

"

1845 ; cl. 27 March, 1864.

PiLLON, or PiLON, Germain, Erench sculptor

;

&. about 1535 ; executed for the mausoleum of

Henry II. the " Three Graces," now in the

Louvre ; d. 3 Feb. 1 590.

PiLON, Erederick, Irish actor and dramatist

;

h. 1750 ; d. 17 Jan. 1788.

Pinchbeck, Thomas, mechanician ; d. 1 783.

Pindar, Theban, lyric poet; h. about B.C. 522;
his Odes first printed, 1 5 1 3 ; d. about 442.
PiNDAE, Sir Paul, diplomatist ; c^. 22 Aug.

1650.

Pindar, Peter, see Wolcot.

PiNDEMONTE, Ippolito, Italian poet; h. 13
Nov. 1753; published "Poesie campestri,"

1785 ; translation of Homer's Odyssey, 1809-17;

"Elfigi di Litterati," 1825-26; d. 18 Nov.
1828.

Pine, John, line-engraver; &. 1690; engraved
entire text and illustrations of Horace, pub-

lished 1733; " Tapestry Hangings of the House
of Lords," 1739; d. 4 May, 1756.

PiNEL, Philippe, Erench physician ; 5. 20
April, 1 745 ;

published " Nosographie philo-

sophique," 1798; d. 26 Oct. 1826.

PiNELLi, Bartolomeo, Roman engraver

;

h. 1781 ; d. I April, 1835.

PiNGRE, Alexandre Gui, Erench astronomer
;

&. 4 Sept. 1 711; published " Etat du Ciel,"

1754-57; " Com^tographie," 1783; d. I May,
1796.
PiNKERTON, John, Scotch miscellaneous writer;

6. 27 Eeb. 1758; published "Ancient Scottish

Poems," a forgery, 1786; "Essay on Medals,"

1 789 ;

*
' General Collection of Voyages and

Travels," 1808-14
J

d. 10 March, 1826.

PiNSON, see Pynson.
PiNTELLi, Baccio, Italian architect

;
designed

the Sixtine Chapel, and library of the Vatican

;

H. 1475-92.
Pinto, see Mendez Pinto.

PiNTURiccHio, Bernardino Betti, Italian

painter; h. 1454; d. 15 13.

PiNZON, Martin Alonzo, Portuguese navi-

gator
;

accompanied Columbus on his first

voyage, 1492 ; d. 1493.

PiNZON, Vicente Yauez, brother, Portuguese
navigator

;
accompanied Columbus on his first

voyage, 1492; discovered Brazil, 1500; d. after

1523.
Piola, Domenico, Genoese painter; 6. 1628;

d. 8 April, 1705.

PiOMBO, Sebastian© del, (Sebastiano Luciano),
Venetian painter ; h. 1485 ; his chef-d'ceuvre is

the " Raising of Lazarus," now in the National
Gallery, London; d. 1 547.
PiORRY, Pierre Adolphe, Erench physician

;

5. 31 Dec. 1794; published "De la Percussion
mediate," 1828; "Traits de Pathologic ia-

trique et de M^decine pratique," 1 841-52.

Piozzi, Mrs Esther Lynch, friend of Dr
Johnson; h. (Salisbury), 1739; m. Mr Thrale,

1763; widow, 1781 ; m. signor Piozzi, 1784;
again widow, 1809; published "The Three
Warnings," a tale, 1765; "Anecdotes of

Samuel Johnson," 1786; her "Autobiography,
Letters, and Literary Remains '

' published, 186 1

;

d. 2 May, 1821.

Pippi, Giulio, see Romano,

PiRANESi, Italian engravers

:

GlAMBATTISTA . . . . &. 4 Oct. I72O
Published "Antichitk Komane," 1756; "Vasi,
Candelabri, ed Ornamenti antichi," 1778

;

"Vedute di Roma," and other architectural
and archaeological works, containing in all

about 1800 plates . . . . cJ. 9 Nov. 1778
Francesco, son ; h. 1748 . . d. o.-] Jan. 1810
Laura, daughter d. 1785

PiRKHEiMER, Wilibald, German scholar ; &. 5
Dec. 1470; published "Apologia seu Laus
Podagrse," 1 522; "Germanise ex variis Scrip-

toribus perbrevis Explicatio," 1 530 ; d. 22 Dec.

1530-
PiROLi, Tommaso, Roman engraver; &. 16

Oct. 1750; drew and engraved "Monumens
antiques du Mus^e Napoldon," 1804-6 ; d. 22
March, 1824.

PiRON, Alexis, Erench dramatic poet; 5. 9
July, 1689; produced " Mdtromanie," comedy,

1738; d. 21 Jan. 1773.
PiSANi, Luigi, doge of Venice ; h. 1663

;

elected, 17 April, 1735 I ^7 June, 1743.
PiSANO, Andrea, see Andrea.
PiSANO, Niccola, see Niccola.

PisiSTRATUS, tyrant of Athens ; h. about B.C.

612 ;
usurped the supreme authority about

561 ; twice banisljed, but regained his power

;

d. about 527.

PiSTORius, Johann, German historian and
controversialist ; b. 1 544 ;

published " Rerum
Polonicarum Scriptores," 1582; " Rerum Ger-

manicarum Scriptores," 1 582-1 607; d. about

1607.

PiSTRUCCi, Benedetto, Italian gem engraver

and medallist ; b. 1 782 ; settled in England,

1816 ; d. 16 Sept. 1855.

PiTAU, Elemish engravers

:

Nicolas ; b. 1634 . . . . d. g Feb. 1676
Nicolas, son ; b. 1670 d. 1724

PiTCAiRN, Archibald, M.D., Scotch physician

;

b. 25 Dec. 1652; published " Dissertationes

Medicse," 1701 ; "Elementa Medicinae physico-

mathematica," 1717 ; d. 13 Oct. 1 713.

PiTHOU, Erench jurists

:

PiERRK &. I Nov. 1539
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One of the chief authors of the "Satire Menip-
pee;" published " Memoires des Comtes de
Champagne," 1572 . . . d. i Nov. 1596

FRANgois, brother . . . , b. 7 Sept. 1543
Published, with his brother, "Corpus Juris
Canonici," 1687 . . . . d. 25 Jan. 1621

PiTiscus, Samuel, German philologist ; b. 30
March, 1636; published "Lexicon Latino-

Belgicum," 1704; "Lexicon Antiquitatum
Eomanarum," 17 13; d. I Feb. 1 727.

Pitman, Isaac, phonographer ; h. 4 Jan. 1813

;

invented phonetic system of writing, 1837 ;

pxibUshed "Manual of Phonography," 1840;
"Phonetic News," 1849.
PiTOT, Henri, French geometrician and

engineer ; b. 29 May, 1695 ;
published "Th^orie

de la Manoeuvre des Vaisseaux," 1731; d. 27
Dec. 1771.

PiTRA, Jean Baptiste, French cardinal ; &. 31
Aug. 1 8 12; created cardinal, 1863 ; made
librarian of the Vatican library, 1 866 ;

pub-
lished " Spicilegium Solesmense," 1852-60;
"Juris Ecclesiastici Graecorum Historia et

Monumenta," 1864; "Hjmanographie de
I'Eglise Grecque," 1867.

Pits, or Pitseus, John, Roman catholic

priest; b. 1 560; wrote '* De Illustribus Anglias

Scriptoribus," published 1619 ; d. 17 Oct. 1615.

Pitt, Pev. Christopher, poet; b. 1699; pub-
lished "Poems and Translations," 1 727; trans-

lation of Virgil's "^neid," 1740; d. 15 April,

1748.
Pitt, Thomas, governor of Fort St. George

;

6. 1653; bought the Pitt diamond for ;i^20,400;

sold it to the king of France for ;({^i25,cxx),

1720; governor of Jamaica, 1 716-18; d. 1726.

Pitt, William, earl of Chatham, grandson,

statesman; b. 15 Nov. 1708; d. II May, 1 7 78.

Entered parliament as M. P. for Old Sarum . 1734
Bequeathed ^10,000 by Sarah, duchess of Marl-
borough, in recognition of his talented opposi-
tion to Sir Kobert Walpole .... 1744

Paymaster-general of the army . . . 1746-55
Made secretary of state . . . .14 Dec. 1756
Dismissed April, 1757
Again secretary of state, and virtual prime mini-
ster 30 June, 1757—Oct. 1761

Created earl of Chatham . . . . 4 Aug. 1766
Lord privy seal and premier 30 July, 1766—Nov. 1768
Advocated abandonment of coercive measures
against the North American colonies . . 1774
Seized with a fit in the House of Lords when
rising to speak, 7 April . . . d. 11 April, 1778

Pitt, William, son, statesman; b. 28 May,
1759 ; d. 23 Jan. 1806.
Elected M. P. for Appleby .... 1780
Chancellor of the exchequer, 13 July, 1782—April, 1783
Became first lord of the treasury, and chancellor
of the excheciuer 27 Dec. 1783

Passed his India Bill appointing the Board of
Control 18 May, 1784
Resigned March, 1801
Became again first lord of the treasury, and chan-
cellor of the exchp,(iuer . . . . 16 May, 1804
Made coalition with Austria and Russia against
Napoleon Aug. 1805
Same destroyed by battle of Austerlitz . 2 Dec. 1805

Pitt, see Camelford.

PiTTACUS, one of the seven sages of Greece
;

b. about B.C. 652; ruler of Mitylene, 589-579 ;

d. 569.
Pitts, William, sculptor; b. 1790; d. by

poison, 16 April, 1 840.

Pius I.—IX., popes.

I. Saint ; elected, 9 April, 142 ; named for his
piety; martyred .... 11 July, 157

II. Eneo Silvio Piccolomini ; b. 19 Oct. 1405;
elected 14 Aug. 1458 ; learned ; his " Epistolaa"
published, 1474 ;

" Cosmographia," 1477 ;

d. 14 Aug. 1464
III. Francesco Todeschini Piccolomini; b. 9 May,

1439 ; elected, 22 Sept. . . . d. 18 Oct. 1503
IV. Giovanni Angelo de' Medici ; b. 31 March,

1499 ; elected, Dec. 1559; issued bull confirm-
ing the council of Trent, 26 Jan. 1564; founded
the Vatican press . . . d. 10 Dec. 1565

V. Michele Ghislieri, Saint; b. 17 Jan. 1504;
elected, 7 Jan. T566; pious and energetic;
made alliance with Venice and Spain against
the Turks ; defeated their fleet at Lepanto,
7 Oct. 1571 d. I May, 1572

VI. Giovanni Angelo Braschi ; b. 27 Dec. 1717;
elected, 15 Feb. 1775 : dethroned and expelled
from Rome by the French, Feb. 1798; d. in
captivity at Valence ... 29 Aug. 1799

VII. Gregorio Barnaba Luigi Chiaramonti ;

b 14 Aug. 1742
Elected pope 13 March, 1800
Agreed to concordat with France . 15 July, 1801
Crowned the emperor Napoleon I. . 2 Dec. 1804
Rome united to the French empire . 17 May, 1809
Excommunicated Napoleon . . loJune, iSo)
Taken prisoner to Savona ... 6 July, 1809
Reinstated in his dominions . . 25 May, 1814
Restored the Jesuits .... 26 Sept. 1814

d. 20 Aug. 1823
VIII. Francesco Xavier Castiglione ; b. 20 Nov.

1761 ; elected, 31 March, 1829 . d. 30 Nov. 1830
IX. Giovanni Maria Maslai-Ferretti 6. 13 May, 1792
Created cardinal archbishop of Imola . . 1840
Elected pope 16 June, 1846
Insurrection at Rome ... 16 Nov. 1S4S
Escaped in disguise to Gaeta . . 24 Nov. 1848
Deprived of temporal power byRoman National
Assembly 8 Feb. 1849
Returned to Rome by aid of France . 12 April, 1850
Issued bull establishing a Roman catholic hier-
archy in England .... 24 Sept. 1850
Made concordat with Austria . . . Aug. 1855
Insurrection in the Romagna, Bologna, and
Ferrara June, 1859
Annexation of Bologna to Sardinia voted,

7 Sept. 1859
The Romagna, Modena, and Parma formed into
the province of ^Emilia ... 24 Dec. 1859
Annexation of the Marches to Sardinia voted,

Nov. i860
Decreed dogma of the Immaculate Conception,

Dec. i860
Published encyclical letter censuring eighty
errors in religion, philosophy, and politics ;

caused great dissatisfaction . . 8 Dec. 1864
Rome evacuated by French army . 2-12 Dec. 1866
French troops re-entered Rome . 30 Oct. 1867
Convoked a general council . . . Sept. 1 863
(Ecumenical council opened . . 8 Dec. 1869

PiZARRO, Francisco, Spanish warrior, conqueror
of Peru ; b. about 1475 ;

conquered and, with
Diego de Almagro, explored Peru, 1524-33;
put to death Atahualpa, the last luca, 29
-^"o- 1533 ;

put to death Almagro, July, 153S;
d. assassinated by Diego de AJmagro, the
younger, at Cuzco, 26 June, 1541.
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PiZAKRO, Gonzalo, brother; h. 1 502; accom-
panied his brother throughout his conquest,

1524-33 ; revolted against the Spanish viceroy,

Nunez Vela; beheaded at Cuzco, 10 April,

1548.
Pizzi, Gioacchino, Poman poet ; h. 1 7 1 6

;

published "La Visione del Eden," 1778; d. 18

Sept. 1790.
Place, Prancis, painter and mezzotint-

engraver; d. 1728.

Place, Pierre de la, French jurist and his-

torian; b. about 1520; published " Commen-
taires de I'^tat de la Religion et de la Pepub-
lique sous les Rois Henri II., Frangois II., et

Charles IX.," 1565 ; d. 25 Aug. 1572.
Placentinus, Italian jurist ; d. 1192.

Placidia, Galla, Roman empress, daughter of

Theodosius the Great ; b. about 389 ; married
first, Ataulphus, king of the Visigoths, 414;
secondly, Constantius, I Jan. 417; mother of

Valentinian III., 419; d. 27 Nov. 450.
Planche, James Robinson, Somerset herald,

archaeologist, and dramatist; 6. 27 Feb. 1796;
produced drama of "Charles XII.," 1828;
published " History of British Costume,"

1834; " Pursuivant at Arms," 1852.

Planche, Jean Baptiste Gustave, French
critic; &. 16 Feb. 1808; published "Portraits

Litt^raires, " 1836-49; "Nouveaux Portraits

Litt^raires," 1 854; "Etudes sur I'Ecole Fran-
gaise de 1831 k 1852," 1855 ; d. 18 Sept. 1857.
Planche, Joseph, French Hellenist; b. 8 Dec.

1762; published " Dictionnaire Grec-Frangais,"

1809; "Cours de Littdrature Grecque,"
1817-29; d. 19 March, 1853.
Planta, Joseph, Swiss historian; 5. 21 Feb.

1744; appointed principal librarian, British

Museum, 1 799 ;
published " History of the

Helvetic Confederacy," 1800; d. 3 Dec. 1827.

Plantade, Frangois de, French astronomer;
h. 5 Nov. 1670; d. 25 Aug, 1 741.

Plantagenet, see Clarence, Gloucester, Lan-
caster, York.

Plantin, Christophe, French printer; b. 15 14;
worked at Antwerp, 1555-89; printed Antwerp
polyglott Bible, 1569-73; d. 1 July, 1589.
Planudes Maximus, Greek monk; fl. 14th

century ; latest editor of the Greek Anthology,
published 1494.
Platina, (Bartolommeo de' Sacchi), Italian

historian; b. 1421
;
published "In vitas sum-

morum Pontificum Opus," 1479 ; d. 1481.
Plato, Greek philosopher; b. at Athens, 21
May, B.C. 429; originally named Aristocles;

Bumamed "Plato" by Socrates; founded his

*'Academy," 388; wrote "Phaedo," "Gorgias,"
*'Apology of Socrates," "Critias," &c., all first

printed, 15 13; d. 347.

Platov, count, hetman of the Cossacks

;

h. about 1 765 ;
greatly harassed the French

during the retreat from Moscow, 181 2; d. Feb.
1818.

Plautus, Titus Maccius, Roman comic poet

;

b. about B.C. 254 ; his entire comedies first

printed, 1472; d. 184.

PlateAIR, John, Scottish mathematician

;

b. 10 March, 1748; elected professor of mathe-
matics at Edinburgh, 1785 ;

professor of natural

philosophy, 1 805 ;
published "Elements of

Geometry," 1 794; " Outhnes of Natural Philo-

sophy, 1812-16; d. 19 July, 1819.

PlateAIR, Lyon, Scotch chemist ; b. 1819 ;

joint secretary of science and art department,

1853-56 ; elected professor of chemistry at Edin-
burgh, 1858.

Platfair, William, brother of John Playfair,

Scotch political writer; b. 1759; published

"History of Jacobinism," I795 ; "British
Family Antiquity," 1809-12; d. ii Feb. 1823.

Platfair, William Henry, architect ; b. July,

1789; d. 19 March, 1857.
Platford, John, musician ; b. 1613 ;

pub-

Hshed "Brief Introduction to the Sldll of

Music," 1655; "Select musical Ayres and
Dialogues," 1653; d. 1693.

Plegemund, archbishop of Canterbury ; tutor

to king Alfred; consecrated, 891; d. 23 July,

923-
Pletho, see Gemtstius.

Pletel, Ignaz, German musical composer

;

b. 1757; wrote opera, "Ifigenia;" visited Lon-
don, 1 791 ; d. 14 Nov. 1831.

Pletel, Marie F^licitd Moke, French pianist;

b. 4 July, 1811.

Plinius Secundus, Caius, the elder, Roman
naturalist ; 6. 23 ; wrote *

' Historia Naturalis,"

first printed, 1469 ; d. suffocated during the erup-

tion of Mount Vesuvius which overwhelmed
Pompeii and Herculaneum, 23 Aug. 79.

Plinius C^cilius Secundus, Caius, the

younger, nephew, Roman propraetor and orator;

b. about 61; wrote "Epistolae," first printed,

147 1 ; and " PanegjTicus, liber Trajano dic-

tus ;" d. after 105.

Ploos van Amstel, Komelis, Dutch engraver;

b. 1726; d. 20 Dec. 1798.

Plot, Robert, antiquary and naturalist

;

b. 1640; made Mowbray herald, 1694; pub-

lished "Natural History of Staffordshire,"

1686; "Natural History of Oxfordshire,"

1705 ; d. 30 April, 1696.

Plotinus, Alexandrian philosopher; chief of

the Neo-Platonic school ; 6. 205 ; his works

first published in original Greek, 1580; d. 270.

Plowden, Charles, Jesuit casuist ; b. 1 May,

1 743 ;
published " Considerations on the mo-

dern Opinion of the Fallibility of the Pope,"

1796; d. 13 June, 1821.

Plowden, Edmund, jurist
; 6-1517; published

" Commentaries," 1571 ; d. 6 February

1585.
Plukenet, Leonard, botanist; b. 1642; pub-

lished " Phytogi-aphia," 1691-96 ; d. about

1710.
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Plumier, Charles, French botanist 1646

;

published " Description des Plantes de I'Am^-

rique," 1693; " Traitd des Foug^res de I'Am^-
rique," 1705 ; d. 1704.

Plumptre, E,ev. Edward Hayes, theologian
;

6. 6 Aug. 1821
;
appointed professor of divinity

at King's college, London, 1853 ;
published

" Lazarus, and other Poems," 1864; *' Sermons
on Theology and Life," 1866; "jSyeways of

Scripture," 1869.

Plunket, Oliver, Eoman Catholic archbishop

of Armagh; h. 1629; consecrated, 1669; tried

for high treason
;
hung, I July, 1 68 1.

Plunket, Thomas Span Plunket, baron,

bishop of Tuam, Killala, and Achonry ; h. 1 792

;

appointed dean of Down, 1 831; consecrated,

1839; t^. 19 Oct. 1866.

Plunket, William Conyngham Plunket,
baron, Irish judge ; h. July, 1 764 ; solicitor-

general for Ireland, 1803-5; attorney-general,

1805-7 ;
again, 1822-27; chief justice of the com-

mon pleas, 1827-30 ; created baron, i June, 1827;
lord chancellor of Ireland, Dec. 1 830—Nov.

1834; again, April, 1835—June, 1841 ; d. 5
Jan. 1854.
Plutarch, Greek biographer and moralist ; h.

about 50; wrote "Opuscula," and " Vitae paral-

lelse Romanorum et Graecorum," first printed
in Greek, 151 7; d. about 120.

POCOCK, Edward, D.D., orientalist and theo-

logian ; h. 8 Nov. 1604 ; made regius professor

of Hebrew at Oxford, 1647 ;
published " Speci-

men Historiae Arabum," 1649; his "Theologi-
cal Works " printed, 1740; d. 12 Sept. 1691.
PococK, Isaac, painter and dramatist ; h. 1 782 ;

wrote "Miller and his Men," "Robinson
Crusoe," &c.; d. 23 Aug. 1835.
Pococke, Richard, bishop of Meath, traveller;

h. 1704; bishop of Ossory, 1756; of Meath,
1765 ;

published " Description of the East and
some other Countries," 1743-45; d. Sept. 1765.
PoczoBUT, Martin de, Polish astronomer ; b.

lyig ; d. 8 Feb. 1810.

Podiebrad, Georg von, king of Bohemia, pro-

testant chief ; 6. 23 April, 1420; elected king,

2 March, 1458; d. 22 March, 147 1.

PoE, Edgar Allan, American poet and novelist;

h. Jan. 1 81 1; published "The Raven," 1844 ;

" Eureka, a prose poem," 1848; d. 7 Oct.

1849.
Poel, Egbert van der, Dutch painter ; h. about
1620; excelled in effects of fires by night; d.

about 1690.

Poelenburg, Komelis, Dutch painter ; h.

1586; f?. about 1666.

PoERio, Carlo, Neapolitan statesman ; h.

1803 ;
prefect of police, and minister of public

instruction at Naples, 1848; condemned to

twenty-four years' imprisonment, June, 1 850;
escaped, March, 1859; d. May, 1867.

PoErson, Charles Fran§ois, French historical

painter ; 6. about 1652; d. 2 Dec. 1725.

PoGGENDORFF, Johann Christian, German
physicist ; b. 29 Dec. 1 796 ; edited " Annalen
der Physik und Chemie," 1824-69

;
published

" Biographisch-litterarisches Worterbuch zur

Geschichte der exactenWissenschaften, " 1 858-6 1

.

PoGGio Bracciolini, Giovanni Francesco,

Florentine scholar; b. 1380; revived classical

learning; wrote "Facetiae," printed 1470;
" Historia Fiorentina," 1715 ; t/. 30 Oct. 1459.
PoiNSOT, Louis, French geometrician ; b. 3

Jan. 1777 ; d. 1$ Dec. 1859.

PoiRET, Pierre, French mystic philosopher
;

b. 15 April, 1646; published " Economie
divine," 1680

;
"Thdologie rc^eUe, vulgairement

dite la Theologie Germanique," 1 700; d. 21

May, 1 7 19.

PoiRiER, Germain, French Benedictine histo-

rian ; b. 8 Jan. 1724; d. 2 Feb. 1803.

PoiRSON, Auguste Simon Jean Chi-ysostome,

French historian ; 6. 20 Aug. 1 795 ;
published

"Histoire Romaine," 1824-26; " Histoii-e du
rfegne de Henii IV.," 1857.
PoiRSON, Jean Baptiste, French geographer

;

b. 30 March, 1760 ; (/. 15 Feb. 1831.

Poiss^\jsT, Thibaut, French sculptor and ar-

chitect ; b. 1605 ; d. 16 Sept. 1660.

PoissoN, Raymond, French comedian and
di amatist ; 6. 1633 ;

retired, 1 685 ; d. 9 May,
1690.

PoissoN, Simeon Denis, French geometrician
;

b. 21 June, 1781 ;
published " Trait«^ de Md-

canique," 181 1 ;
" Th^orie math^matique de la

Chaleur," 1835 ; d. 25 April, 1840.

PoisJSONNiER, Pien-e, French jjhysician and
chemist ; b. 5 July, 1 720 ; WTote " M<?moii-e

sur les moyens de dessaler TEau de Mer,"

1764 ; d. IS Sept. 1798.
Poitiers, Diane de, see Diane.

PoiVRE, Pierre, French traveller ; b. 23 Aug.
1719 ; travelled in China and East Indies,

1740-48, 1749-57; superintendent of Isles of

France and Bom-bon, and introduced there

many new plants and trees, 1 767-73 ; d. 6 Jan.

1786.

PoLAiN, Matthieu Lambert, Belgian historian

;

b. 25 June, 1808
;

published "Histoire de
I'ancien pays de Lit^ge," 1844-47 > "Recueil dea

Ordonnances de la principaute de Lit^ge," 1856.

Pole, Reginald, cardinal ; b. 1 500 ; created car-

dinal, 1536; sent to England as papal legate,

1554; made dean of Exeter, 1527; deprived,

1537; ordained priest and consecrated arch-

bishop of Canterbury, March, 1556; published
"Pro Ecclesiasticae L^nitatis defensione lib.

IV.," asserting the sacred right of insuiTectiou

against Henry VIII., 1536 ; d. 18 Nov. 1558.

Polevoi, Nikolai Aleksyeevitch, Russian histo-

rical and political writer; b. 22 June, 1796;
published " History of the Russian People,"

1833 ;
" Dramatic Works and Translations,"

1842-43 ;
" Life of Peter the Great," 1843 ; d.

22 Feb. 1846.
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POLIGNAC, Augiiste Jules Armand Marie,

prince de, French statesman ; &. 14 May, 1780;
ambassador to Great Britain, 1823; minister

for foreign affairs, 8 Aug. 1 829 ;
president of

council of ministers, 17 Nov. 1829 ; after flight

of Charles X. arrested, 15 Aug. 1830 ; amnes-
tied, 20 Nov. 1836 ; d. 2 March, 1847.

POLIGNAC, Melchior de, French cardinal

and dijDlomatist ; 6. ii Oct. 1661 ; ambassador
to Poland, 1695-96 ;

plenipotentiary to con-

gress of Utrecht, 17 1 2-13 ; ambassador to

Eome, 1721-30; wrote "Anti-Lucretius,"

poem, published 1747 ; d. 3 April, 1 742.

PoLiziANO, Angelo de' Ambrogini, Florentine

scholar ; 6. 14 July, 1454 ; collected MSS. for

Lorenzo de' Medici
;

published " Stanze,"

1494; "Miscellanea," 1489; his "Cose vol-

gare" printed, 1505 ; d. 24 Sept. 1494.

Polk, James Kuox, American statesman ; h.

2 Nov. 1795 ;
president of the United States,

1845-49 ; settled the Oregon boundary ques-

tion, 12 June, 1846 ; annexed Texas, Aug.
1846 ; c?. 15 June, 1849.

POLLAJUOLO, Florentine painters and sculptors

:

Antonio, h. 1426 d. 1498
PiETRO, brother ; 6. 1428 . . . . d. 1498

PoLLAJUOLO, Simone, called "Cronaca,"
Florentine sculptor ; h. 1454; d. 1509.
POLLEXFEN, Sir Henry, judge

;
attorney-

general, March—May, 1689 ; made chief-

justice of the common pleas, 1689 ; d. 1692.

PoLLio, Caius Asinius, Roman orator, histo-

rian, and poet ; 1). B.C. 76 ;
accompanied Csesar

in his passage across the Rubicon, 49 ;
consul,

40 ; d. A.D. 4.

Pollock, Sir Frederick, bart., judge ; h. 23 Sept.

1783 ;
attorney-general, Dec. 1834— April,

1^35 ;
again, Sept. 1 84 1—April, 1844 ; chief

baron of the exchequer, April, 1844—June,
1866 ; created baronet, 22 July, 1866.

Pollock, Sir George, brother, general; h. 1786;
commanded the troops in Afghanistan, 1841 ;

envoy at Oude, 1843-47.
Pollok, Robert, Scottish poet ; h. 1799 ;

published "Course of Time," 1828; d. 15
Sept. 1827.

Pollux, Julius, Greek rhetorician and gram-
marian ; h. about 130; his " Onomasticon

"

first printed, 1502 ; d. about 188.

Pollux, Julius, Byzantine historian ; about
loth century.

Polo, Marco, Venetian traveller ; h. about
1256 ; resided in Mongolia as ambassador of

the great Khan, 1275-95 ; wrote "Maravi-
gliose Cose del Mondo," printed 1496 ; d. 1323.
Polwhele, Rev. Richard, antiquary and poet;

&. 1760; published "History of Devonshire,"

1 793-1806; "History of Cornwall," 1816 ; d.

March, 1838.

PoLYBius, Greek statesman and historian ; h.

about B.C. 210; his " Historia" first printed,

1530 ; d. about 128.

PoLYCAKP, Saint and martyr, bishop of

Smyrna, 96 ;
put to death, 23 Feb. 166.

Polycleitus, Greek sculptor; fl. B.C. 452-412;
executed the statue of the Doryphorus, known
as the canon of Polycleitus,

PoLYGNOTUS, Greek painter ; h. about B.C.

490 ; executed works in temple of Theseus at
Athens ; d. about 426.

PoMAEANCio, Florentine painters

:

NiccoLO CiRciGNANT, Called Pomarancio; d. after 1591
Cristofoko Eoncalli, called Pomarancio ; b. 1552

d. 1626

PoMBAL, Sebastiano Jos^ de Carvalho e
Mello, marquis de, Portuguese statesman ; h.

13 May, 1699; foreign minister, 1750-77 ; d.

5 May, 1782.

PoMEY, Frangois Antoine, French Jesuit ; h. 9
Dec. 1619; published " Pantheum mythicum,"
1659; d. 10 Nov. 1673.
PoMFRET, John, poet; 6. about 1667; pub-

lished "Poems," 1699; d. 1703.
PoMMERAYE, Jean Frangois, French Benedic-

tine historian; h. 1617 ;
published " Histoire

des Archeveques de Rouen," 1667 ; d. 28 Oct.

1687.

Pompadour, Jeanne Antoinette Poisson, mar-
quise de, mistress of Louis XV. ; h. 29 Dec.

1 721; married M. Le Normand d'Etioles, 9
March, 1741; became the king's mistress,

April, 1 745 ; made marchioness, Sept. 1 745 ;

ruled the kingdom, and favoured art and litera-

ture ; d. 15 April, 1764.

PoMPEY the Great, (Cneius Pomponius Mag-
nus), Roman general ; h. 30 Sept. B.C. 106

;

with Caesar and Crassus, became one of the

first triumvirate, 60; quarrelled with Csesar,

5 1 ; defeated by him at Pharsalia, 9 Aug. 48 ;

d. 29 Sept. 48.

Pomponius L^tus, Julius, Italian scholar and
philosopher ; h. 1425 ; his " Opera varia

"

printed, 1521 ; tZ. 21 May, 1497.
Pomponius Mela, see Mela.

Ponce de Leon, Juan, Spanish navigator
;

6. about 1460 ; went to Florida in search of a

miraculous fountain whose waters made again

young those who drank of them, 1512 ; d. at

Cuba, 1521.

PoNCELET, Jean Victor, French engineer and
mathematician; h. i July, 1788.

Pond, John, astronomer ; h. about 1 767

;

made astronomer-royal, 1811 ; d. 7 Sept, 1836.

PoNGERViLLE, Jean Baptiste Aimd Sanson de,

French poet ; h. 3 March, 1 792,

PoNiATOWSKi, Jozef Anton, prince, Polish

general and marshal of France ; h. 7 May,
1 762 ; made minister of war by Napoleon, 1 806

;

commanded the Polish army against Austria,

1809; created marshal, 16 Oct, 181 3; wounded
at battle of Leipsic, and drowned, 19 Oct.

1813,

PoNiATOWSKi, Stanislas August, see Stanislas,

Tcinys of Poland.
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PoNSARD, Frangois, French dramatic poet
;

h. I June, 18 14; wrote "Lucrfece," 1843;
"Charlotte Corday," 1850; "L'Honneur et

I'Argent," 1853 ; "La Bourse," 1856; d. 6
July, 1867.

PoNSONBT, Sir Frederic Cavendish, major-
general ; h. 1 783 ; wounded at battle of Water-
loo, 18 June, 1815; d. II Jan. 1837.
PONSONBY, John Ponsonby, viscount, diplo-

matist; 6. 1 770; ambassador to Constantinople,

1832-37 ; to Vienna, 1846-49; created viscount,

12 April, 1839; d. 21 Feb. 1855.
PONTANUS, Johannes Isaak, Dutch historian

;

h. 21 Jan. 1571 ;
published " Historia urbis et

remm Amstelodamensium," 161 1; " Rerum
Danicarum Historia," 1631 ; d. 6 October,

1639.
PoNTE, Francesco da, see Bassano.
PONTE, Jacopo da, see Bassano.
PoNTEDERA, GiuHo, Italian botanist; h. 7
May, 1688; d 3 Sept. 1757.
PoNTiANUS, Saint, pope

;
elected, 230 ; d. 28

Sept. 235.
Pontius, or Du Pont, Paulus, Dutch en-

graver
; h. about 1596 ; d. after 1653.

PoNTMARTiN, Armand Augustin Joseph
Marie Ferrard de, French popular author ; h.

16 July, i8ii
;

published "Causeries littd-

raires," 1854; " Causeries du Samedi, " 1857;
*' Nouveaux Samedis," 1865-69.
PoNTOPPiDAN, Erik, Danish prelate and poet

;

6. 21 Jan. 1621 ; made bishop of Trondhjem,
1673 ; published " Aucupium Sielandise,"

1636; " Florilegium Cimbricum," 1646; d. 12
July, 1678.

PoNTOPPiDAN, Erik, nephew, Danish prelate,

theologian, and historian; h. 24 Jan. 1698;
made bishop of Bergen, 1748; published
*' Marmora Danica selectiora," 1739-41 ;

" Annales Ecclesiae Danicse diplomatici, " 1741-

52 ; d. 20 Dec. 1764.
PoNTORMO, (Jacopo Camicci), Florentine

painter ; h. 1493 '> ^- 1558.
PoNZ, Antonio, Spanish painter and traveller

;

6. 28 June, 1725 ;
painted portraits of Spanish

authors for the Escurial library
;

published
*' Viage de Espana," 1771-94 ; d. 4 Dec. 1792.

Pool, van, Dutch painters :

Jurien; b. t666: painted portraits . . d. 1745
Kachel Ruysch, wife ; b. 1664 ; excelled in
flowers d. 12 Oct. 1750

Pool, Matthew, Nonconformist divine ; h.

1624; ejected, 1662; published " Sj-nopsis

Criticorum aliorumque S. Scripturae Interpre-
tum," 1669-76; "Annotations upon the Holy
Bible," 1683-85 ; d. Oct. 1679.

Poole, Paul Falconer, historical painter ; &.

1810 ; elected A.R.A., 1846 ;
R.A., 1861

;

painted " Solomon Eagle exhorting the people
to Repentance," 1843; " Imogen before the
cave of Belarius," 1866.

Pope, Alexander, poet ; 6. 22 May, 1688
;

published " Essay on Criticism," and " Rape of

the Lock," 171 1 ; translation of Homer's
"Iliad," 1715-20; of Homer's "Odyssey,"
1725-26 ;

" Dunciad," 1828 ;
" Essay on Man,"

1732-34; d. 30 May, 1744.
Pope, John, American general ; h. March,
1823 ; commanded the army of Virginia, 1862.

Pope, Sir Thomas, politician ; h. about 1506 ;

made master of the mint, 1535 ; treasurer of

the court of augmentations, 1539 ; founded
Trinity college, Oxford, 1554 ; d. 29 Jan.

1559-
Pope, Walter, M.D., Gresham professor of

astronomy; published "The Old Man's Wish,"
poem, 1693 '>

" Moral and Political Fables,"

1698 ; d. June, 17 14.

POPHAM, Sir Home Riggs, admiral ; 6. 12

Oct. 1762 ; retook Cape of Good Hope, 1805 ;

commanded on the Jamaica station, 1817-20;
d. II Sept. 1820.

PoPHAM, Sir John, judge ; h. 1531 ;
ap-

pointed chief justice of the king's bench, 1591

;

d. 1607.

PoppjEA Sabtna, see Salina.

Popple, William, dramatist; h. about 1701 ;

governor of Bermuda, 1 745-64 ; d. 8 Feb. 1 764-

PoRBUS, Franz, Dutch painters

:

The Elder ; 6. 1510 d. 1583
The Younger; b. 1570 d. 1622

Pordage, John, alchymist and astrologer

;

h. 1625; published "Mystic Divinitie," 16S8
;

d. 1698.

PoRDEN, Eleanor Ann, see FranJclin.

Porlier, Juan Diaz, marques de ^Matarosa,

called "el Marquesito," Spanish patriot and
guerilla chief; b. 1775 ;

captain-general of

Asturias, 1808-14; executed, 3 Oct. 1S15.

Porphyry, or Porphyrius, Greek Neo-Pla-
tonic philosopher ; h. 233 ; wrote " Life of

Plotinus," " Questions on Homer," and a
work against Christianity ; d. about 304.
Porporati, Carlo Antonio, Italian engraver
and portrait painter ; h. 1741 ;

engraved
" Little Girl and the Dog," after Greuze, and
" Leda at the Bath," after Correggio ; d. 16
June, 1 8 16.

PoRSON, Richard, classical critic ; 6. 25 Dec.

1759 ; elected professor of Greek at Cambridge,

1792; pubHshed Euripides' "Hecuba," 1797;
" Adversaria: Notae et Emendationes in Poetos
Graecos," 181 2 ; d. 25 Sept. 1808.

Porta, Baccio della, see Bartolommeo.
Porta, Giovanni Battista della, Neapolitan

physicist and mathematician ; b. about 1 540

;

invented the camera obscura, published
"Magia Naturalis," 1558; " De humana Phy-
siognomonia," 1586; d 4 Feb. 1615.
Portalis, Auguste, baron, French lawyer and

politician ;. 6. 17 March, 1801
;
published "La

Libert^ de Conscience et le Statut Religieux,"

1846; d. 28 Jan. 1855.
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PoKTALis, Jean Etienne Marie, French politi-

cian; b. I April, 1746; imprisoned during the

reign of terror
;

proscribed by the directory,

1797 ; fled to Holstein ; recalled by Bonaparte,

1799; d 25 Aug. 1807.

PoKTEK, Anna Maria, novelist ; b. about 1781

;

published " Hungarian Brothers," 1807

;

"Knight of St John," 1821 ;
" The Barony,"

1830 ; d. 21 June, 1832,

Porter, David D., American federal admiral

;

h. about 1812
;

appointed commander of the

Upper Mississippi squadron, Oct. 1 862.

Porter, George Pichardson, joint-secretary

of the Board of Trade ; b. 1 792 ;
published

"Progress of the Nation," 1836-39 ; d. 3 Sept.

1855.
Porter, Jane, novelist, sister of Anna Maria

Porter; 6. 1776; published " Thaddeus of

Warsaw," 1803; "Scottish Chiefs," 1809;
" Sir Edward Seaward's Diary," 1831 ; d. 24
May, 1850.

Porter, Sir Pobert Ker, brother, painter and
traveller; b. 1780; consul at Venezuela,

1826-41; published "Travelling Sketches in

Russia and Sweden," 1809; "Narrative of the

late Campaign in Russia," 181 3; d. 3 May,
1842.

Porteus, Beilby, bishop of London ; b. 8 May,
1731 ;

bishop of Chester, 1776; of London,

1787; published "Pe\aew of the Life and
Character of Archbishop Seeker," 1797; d. 14
May, 1808.

Portland, see BentincJc.

PoRTLOCK, Joseph Ellison, major-general,

P.E., geologist; b. about 1795; d. 14 Feb.

1864.

Portsmouth, see Keroual.

PosTEL, Guillaume, Erench visionary; b. 28
May, 1505; exiled from Paris, 155 1 ;

returned,

1562; published "De Eationibus Spiritus

Sancti," 1 543; " Trfes-merveilleuses Victoires

des Eemmes du Nouveau Monde," 1553; d. in

a monastery, 6 Sept. 1581.

PoSTLETHWAYTE, Malachi, economist ; b. about

1707 ;
pubHshed "Dictionary of Trade and

Commerce," 1751-56; "Britain's Commercial
Interests," 1757; d. I'J Sept. 1767.

PoTEMKiN, Gregor Alexandrovitch, prince,

Russian field-marshal ; b. Sept. 1736; favourite

of the empress, Catharine II.
;
distinguished

himself against the Turks, 1787; d. 16 Oct.

1791.
PoTENGER, or PoTTiNGER, John, poet; b. 1647 ;

published "Pastoral Reflection on Death;"
translation of Tacitus' "Life of Agricola;"
d. 18 Dec. 1733.
PoTHiER, Robert Joseph, Erench jurist ; b. 9

Jan. 1669; pubhshed " Justinianiae Pandectae,"

1748 ; d. 2 March, 1772.

PoTOCKi, Claudina, countess, Polish patriot

;

b. 1 802 ; benefactress of the Poles during the

struggle, 1830-33; d. 1836.

PoTOCKi, Ignacy, count,Polish patriot; b. 1741;
endeavoured with Kosciusko to liberate Poland,

1 794 ;
arrested, sent prisoner to Russia ; d. 30

April, 1809.

PoTOCKi, Jan, count, Polish historian and
traveller ; b. 1 769 ; ambassador to China, 1805 ;

published " Sarmatian Researches," and " His-
tory of the Primitive Russians;" d. 2 Dec.
1815.

PoTOCKi, Stanislaw Kostka, count, Polish
statesman; b. 1 75 7; made president of the
senate, 1818

;
published " Treatise on Eloquence

and Style," and "Journey to Ciemnogrod;"
d. 14 Sept. 1 82 1.

Pott, Percival, surgeon; b. 1713 ;
surgeon to

St. Bartholomew's hosj)ital, 1745-87; d. Dec.
1788.

Potter, Cipriani, musical composer and
pianist ; b. 1 792 ;

principal of the Royal
Academy of Music.
Potter, Erancis, divine and mechanician

;

b. 1594; invented several hydraulic machines
;

pubHshed "Rome's Downfall, or an Interpre-

tation of the No. 666," 1642 ; d. 1678.

Potter, John, archbishop of Canterbury

;

b. 1674 ;
consecrated, 1737 ;

published " Archaeo-
logia Graeca," 1698-99 ;

" Discourse of Church
Government," 1 706; d. 10 Oct. 1747.
Potter, Paulus, Dutch animal painter

;

b. 1625; his chef-d'oeuvre is the "Bull," now
in the museum at the Hague ; d. Jan. 1654.
Potter, Robert, divine, poet, and classical

scholar; b. 1721 ;
published Translation of

^schylus, 1777; of Euripides, 1781-82; of

Sophocles, 1788; d. 9 Aug. 1804.

Pottinger, Sir Henry, bart., general and
diplomatist; b. 1789; minister to China, 1841-

43 ; created baronet, Dec. 1 839 ;
governor of

the Cape of Good Hope, 1846-47 ; of Madras,

1848-54 ; d 18 March, 1856.

Pottinger, John, see Potcnger.

PoucHET, Eelix Archimede, Erench natural-

ist ; b. 26 Aug. 1800; published " Th^orie
positive de I'Ovidation sj^ontande et de la Edcon-
dation des Mammiferes et de I'Espfece humaine,"

1847 ; "Recherches sur les organes de la Cir-

culation," 1849.

PoussiN, Gaspard, (Gaspard Dughet), Erench
landscape painter ; b. 1615; d. 1675.

PoussiN, Nicolas, Erench historical painter

;

b. June, 1594; d. 19 Nov. 1665.

Powell, Rev. Baden, natural philosopher

;

b. 1796 ;
appointed Savilian professor of geo-

metry at Oxford, 1827 ;
published " History of

Natural Philosophy," 1834; "The Unity of

Worlds and of Nature," 1856; "Christianity

without Judaism," 1857; d. 1 1 June, i860.

Powell, Sir John, judge; b. about 1633; ap-

pointed a justice of the common pleas, 1686
;

of the king's bench, 1687 ;
deprived, July, 1688

;

reappointed to the common pleas, 1689 ; d. 7
Sept. 1696.
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Powers, Hiram, American sculptor; &. 29
July, 1805 ; executed statues of "Greek Slave,"

"Young Fisherman," and "Eve."
PowNALL, Thomas, antiquary and politician

;

6. 1 722 ;
appointed governor of Massachusetts

Bay, 1757 ; of South Carolina, 1759 ;
published

*' Treatise on the Study of Antiquities," 1 782 ;

" Intellectual Physics," 1803 ; d. 25 Feb.

1805.

PowYS, Horatio, bishop of Sodor and Man

;

S. Nov. 1805 ;
consecrated, 1854.

POYNTER, Edward John, historical painter
;

h. 1836; painted "Israel in Egypt," 1867;
**The Catapult," 1868; "Prodigal's Return,"

1869 ; elected A.P.A., 1869.

PozzA, Michele, see Fra Diavolo.

Pozzo Di BoKGO, Carlo Andrea, Corsican di-

plomatist ; h. 8 March, 1 764 ; entered diplomatic

service of Russia, 1803; ambassador to Great
Britain, 1837-39; d. 15 Feb. 1842.

Pradier, Jacques, French sculptor; h. 23
May, 1792 ; executed statue of Sappho, 1852;
d. 4 June, 1852.

Pradon, Nicolas, French tragic poet ; h, 1632;
d. Jan. 1698.

Pradt, Dominique Dufour de, French prelate

and diplomatist; h. 23 April, 1759 ; consecrated

bishop of Poitiers, 1805 ;
archbishop of Mech-

Hn, 1809; ambassador to Warsaw, 1812-15;
published "Histoire de I'Ambassade dans le

Grand-Duchd de Varsovie," 181 5 ;
" Les

quatre Concordats," 1818-20 ; c?. 18 March,
1837-
Praed, Winthrop Mackworth, poet; h. 1801

;

his " Poems" published, 1864; d. 1$ July, 1839.
Praet, Joseph Basile Bernard van, Bel-

gian bibliographer; h. 27 July, 1754; pub-
lished " Catalogue des Livres imprimis sur

v^lin de la Bibliotheque du Roi," 1822-28
;

*' Notice BUT Colard Mansion," 1829; d. 5 Feb.

1837.
Prati, Giovanni, Italian poet ; 6. 27 Jan.

1 8
1 5 ;

published '

' Cauti politici,
'

' 1 848

;

"Ariberto," 1861.

Pratt, Sir Charles, lieutenant-general ; &. 1 771

;

served in the Peninsular war; d. 1839.
Pratt, John Burnett, LL.D., Scottish Epis-

copalian minister of Ci-uden
;
published " Old

Paths," 1840; "Buchan," 1858 ; "The Druids,"

1861 ; d. 20 March, 1869.

Pratt, John Tidd, registrar of friendly

societies; 6. 13 Dec. 1797; published "General
Turnpike Road Acts," 1837; "Laws relating

to Friendly Societies," 1855.
Pratt, Samuel Jackson, novelist and poet

;

h. 25 Dec. 1749; wrote also under name,
"Courtney Melmoth ;" published " Cabinet of

Poetry," 1808; d 4 Oct, 18 14.

Pratt, see Camden.
Praxiteles, Greek sculptor

; fl. about B.C. 360.

Prescott, Sir Henry, admiral ; h. 1 783 ;

governor of Newfoundland, 1834-41.

Prescott, "William Hickling, American his-

torian ; h. 4 May, 1796 ;
published " History of

the Reign of Ferdinand and Isabella the Catho-

lic," 1838; "History of the Conquest of Mexi-
co," 1843 ;

" History of the Conquest of Peru,"

1847; "History of the Reign of Philip II. of

Spain," 1855-59; d. 28 Jan. 1859.

Preston, Thomas, dramatist; 6. 1537; wrote

a tragedy called " The Life of Cambyses, King
of Persia;" d. I June, 1 598.

Preti, Mattia, called Calabrese, Neapolitan

painter ; h. 1613 ; d. 1 699.
Prevost, Pierre, French painter ; 6. 1 764

;

perfected the painting of panoramas at Paris
;

d. 9 Jan. 1823.

Prevost d'Exiles, Antoine Fran9ois, French
author; h. I April, 1697; pubUshed " Me-
moires et Aventures d'un Homme de qualite,"

1728-32; " Histoire du Chevalier Desgrieux
et de Manon Lescaut," 1733 ;

"- Histoire gdu^-

rale des Voyages," 1745-70 ; d. 23 Nov. 1763.

Provost Paradol, Lucien Anatole, French
historical writer; h. 8 Aug. 1829; published

"Du role de la Famille dans I'Education,"

1857 ;
" Dictionnaire historique de la Langue

Fran9aise," 1867.

Price, or Pric.eus, John, scholar and biblical

critic; b. 1600
;
published " Acta Apostolorum

illustrata," 1647 ;
" Commentarii in varioa

Novi Testamenti libros," 1660 ; d. 1676.

Price, Rev. Thomas, Welsh scholar ; h. 2
Oct. 1787 ; wrote also under name of Cam-
huanawc; published " Hanes C3-nu'U," (His-

tory of Wales), 1836-42; his "Literary Re-
mains" printed, 1854-55 ; d. 7 Nov. 1848.

Pricharu, James Cowles, M.D., ethnologist

;

h. 1785 ;
published " Researches into the Phy-

sical History of Mankind," 1813; "Eastern
Origin of the Celtic Nations," 1831 ; "Natm-al
History of Man," 1841 ; d. 22 Dec. 1848.

Prideaux, Humphrey, dean of Norwich, his-

torian ; b. 3 May, 1648 ;
published "Mannora

Oxoniensia," 1676 ;
" Old and New Testa-

ment connected in the History of the Jews
and neighboming nations," 1 716-18 ; I Nov.
1724.

Priessnitz, Vincent, German agriculturist,

founder of Hydropathy ; h. 5 Nov. 1 799 ; d. 28
Nov. 1 85 1.

Priestley, Joseph, unitarian minister and
chemist; 6. 13 March, 1733; published "In-
stitutes of Natural and Revealed Religion,"

1772-74; "Letters to Edmund Burke," 1791 ;

d. in Pennsylvania, 6 Feb. 1804.

Prim, Juan, conde de Reus, Spanish general

;

h. 6 Dec. 1 8 14.

Led unsuccessful military insurrection at Aran-
juez Jan. 1866
Joined admiral Topete in revolution against
queen Isabella Sept. 1868
Became minister of war in provisional govern-
ment 8 Oct. 1 868

President of the coimcil of ministers . June, 1S69
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Primaticcio, Francesco, Italian painter ; h.

1504; painted frescoes at Fontainebleau, de-

stroyed 1738 ; d. 1570.

Prince, Kev. John, biographer ; h. 1643 ;

published "Worthies of Devon," 1701 ; d. 1723.

Prince, Pev. Thomas, American historian
;

h. 15 May, 1687; published "Chronological
History of New England," 1736-55 ; d. 22 Oct.

1758.
Pringle, Sir John, bart., M.D., Scotch phy-

sician and natural philosopher ; h. 10 April,

1 707 ; created baronet, 1 766 ;
president of the

Royal Society, 1772-78
;
published " Observa-

tions on the Diseases of the Army," 1752 ; d.

18 Jan. 1782.

Pringle, Thomas, Scottish poet ; h. 5 Jan.

1789; founded "Edinburgh Monthly Maga-
zine" (now " Blackwood's "), 181 7 ;

published

*' African Sketches," 1834; d. 5 Dec. 1834.

Prinsep, Henry Thoby, Indian statesman and
orientalist; h. 1792; published History of the

Administration of the Marquess of Hastings,"

1823 ;
" Thibet, Tartary, and Mongolia," 1852.

Prinsep, James, orientalist; h. 1800; founded
"Journal of the Asiatic Society," 1832; pub-
lished "Sketches of Benares;" d. 22 April,

1840.

Printz, "Wolfgang Gaspard, German musical
composer; h. lO Oct. 1641 ; d. 13 Oct. 1 71 7.

Priolo, Benjamin, French historian ; h. I Jan.

1602; published "Abexcessu Ludovici XIII.
de Rebus Gallicis Historiarum Libri V." 1662;
d. 1667.

Prior, Sir James, Irish naval surgeon ; h. 1 787

;

published " Life and Character of Edmund
Burke;" 1824; "Life of Oliver Goldsmith,"

1847 ;
" Life of Edmond Malone," i860; d. 14

Nov. 1869.

Prior, Matthew, poet and diplomatist; h. 21

July, 1664; ambassador to France, 1713-14;
published " Poetical Works," 1709; his "His-
tory of his owTi Time" printed, 1740; fZ. 18

Sept. 1 72 1.

Priscianus, Roman grammarian
; fl. 5th cen-

tury.

Priscillianus, Spanish heretic ; embraced in

his system the errors of the Gnostics, Mani-
chaeans, Arians, and SabelHans

;
put to death,

385.
Probus, Marcus Aurelius, emperor of Rome

;

&. 232; proclaimed, 276; assassinated, 282.

Procaccini, Bolognese painters

:

Ercole, the elder; h. 1520; d. after 1591.

Camillo, son ; b. 1545 ; d. 1627.

GiuLio CesaIie, brother of Camillo ; h. about 1548;
d. about 1626.

Ercole, the youjiger, nephew of Ercole ; &. 1596

;

d. 1676.

Procida, Giovanni, Sicilian patriot ; h. about

1225 ; chief conspirator in the massacre known
as the "Sicilian Vespers," 30 March, 1282;

d. after 1302.

Proclus, surnamed Diadochus, Greek Neo-
Platonic philosopher; 6. 412; d. 17 April, 485.
Procopius, Byzantine historian; 6th cen-

tury.

Proctor, Adelaide Anne, poetess, daughter of

Bryan W. Proctor; 6. 1835; d. 2 Feb. 1864.

Proctor, Bryan Waller, poet, known as Barry
Cornwall; h. 1790; commissioner of lunacy,

18 -61
;
published "Dramatic Scenes," 1819 ;

" English Songs," 1832.

Prodicus, Greek sophist and rhetorician

;

teacher of Socrates; fl. 5th century B.C.

Prokesch-Osten, Anton, baron von, Austrian
field-marshal and diplomatist ; 6. 10 Dec.

1795 ;
appointed minister at Constantinople,

20 Dec. 1855 ; ambassador there, 27 July,

1867.

Prokophiev, Ivan Prokophievitch, Russian
sculptor; h. 25 Jan. 1758 ; d. lo Feb. 1828.

Prony, Gaspard Clair Fran9ois Marie Riche
de, baron, French engineer and mathematician

;

h. 22 July, 1755; published "Architecture
Hydraulique," 1790-96; d. 31 July, 1839.

Propertius, Sextus Aurelius, Roman elegiac

poet; h. about B.C. 51 ; his " Elegise " first

printed, 1472 ; d. after B.C. 16.

Protagoras, Greek sophist ;/. about B.C. 444.
Protogenes, Greek painter ; h. about B.c. 360

;

d. about 300.

Proudhon, Pierre Joseph, French socialist

;

h. 15 July, 1809; established "Banque du
Peuple," 1849 ;

published " Confessions dun
Rdvolutionnaire," 1849; "La Guerre et la

Paix," i860; " Marjorats Litt^raires," 1862;

d. 20 Jan. 1865.

Proust, Louis Joseph, French chemist ; h. 26

Sept. 1754; d. 5 July, 1826.

Prout, Father, see Mahony.
Prout, Samuel, water-colour painter; &. 17

Sept. 1783 ;
published "Sketches in Flanders

and Germany," 1833 ; "Sketches in France,

Switzerland, and Italy," 1839 ; d. 9 Feb. 1852.

Prout, William, M.D. ; h. 1786; wrote

Bridgew^ater treatise on "Chemistry," 1834;
d. 9 April, 1850.

Proyart, Li^vin Bonaventure, French his-

torian ; h. about 1 743 ;
published " Vie de

Marie Leczinska," 1794; "La Vie et les

Crimes de Robespierre," 1795; d. 22 March,

1808.

Prudhomme, Louis Marie, French revolu-

tionary writer; 6. 1752; published "Crimes

des Reines de France," 1793; " Histoire

gdn^rale et impartiale des Erreurs, des Fautes

et des Crimes commis pendant la Revolution

Frangaise," 1796-97 ; d. 20 April, 1830.

Prud'hon, Pierre Paul, French historical and

portrait painter ; I. 4 April, 1758 ; d. 16 Feb.

1823.

Pryme, George, political economist ; h. about

1781 ; first professor of political economy at

Cambridge, 1828-63; d. 2 Dec. 1868.
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Prynne, William, lawyer ; h. 1 600
;
pilloried,

May, 1634; again, June, 1637; published
" Histrio-Mastix," 1633 ;

" Demonstration of

our British, Roman, Saxon, Danish, Norman,
English kings' Supreme Ecclesiastical Juris-

diction," (called Prynne's Records), 1666-70;
d. 24 Oct. 1669,

"PsALMANAZAR, George, scholar and literary

impostor; h. 1679; published fabulous "Histori-

cal and Geographical Description of Formosa,"

1704; "Memoirs," 1764; his own "Memoirs,"
1765; d. 3 May, 1763.
PiOLEMiEUS, Claudius, Alexandrian astronomer
and geographer ; 139 ; wrote the "Almagest,"
first printed in original Greek, 1538, and
"Geography," first printed in Greek, 1 533.
Ptolemy I.— IX,, kings of Egypt:

I. Soter, Macedonian general ; founded dynasty
of the Lagidaa 6. b.c, 367
Obtained Egypt upon death of Alexander the
Great

; reigned 323-285
Saved Rhodes when besieged by Demetrius d. 283

II. Philadelphus, son .... 6. B.C. 311
Became king 285
Founded the Alexandrian library and museum; d. 247

III. Euergetes, son ; became king . B.C. 247
Augmented the Alexandrian library ; enlarged
temple of Thebes ; built temple at Esne .d. Nov. 222

IV. Philopator, son ; ascended the throne B.C. 222
Decline of Egypt commenced . . d. Nov. 205

V. Epiphanes, son 6. B.C. 210
Became king, 205 . . d. by poison, Oct. 181
VI. Philometor, son ; reigned at intervals, b.c.

181-146 ; d. killed in battle near Antioch, Nov. 146
VII. Euergetes II., or Physcon, brother: reigned

at intervals between B.C. 146 and 117 . . rf. 117
VIII. Soter II., Philometor, or Lathyrus, son ;

became king B.C. 117
Reigned, with intervals cf. 81

IX. Alexander I., brother, king of Cyprus B.C. 114
Ascended the throne 107
Killed in naval battle near Cyprus . . 89
X. Alexander II., son ; succeeded Ptolemy
Lathyrus, B.C. 81 . . d. assassinated, 80

XI. Neos Dionysus, or Auletes, natural son of
Ptolemy Lathyrus ; succeeded, B.C. 80 d. May, 51

XII. son
; reigned B.C. 51-47

XIII. brother ; proclaimed king . . . b.c. 47
The last of the Lagidae . . . put to death, 43
PuDSEY, Hugh, earl of Northumberland,

bishop of Durham; h. about 1125; consecrated,

I153
; 3 March, 1 195.

PuFFENDORP, Samuel, baron von, German
civilian and historian; 6. 8 Jan. 1632 ;

pub-
lished " Elementa Jurisprudentiae universalis,"

1660; "De Jiire Naturse et Gentium," 1672;
d. 26 Oct. 1694.

PuGATCHEV, Yemelka, Russian impostor ; h.

1726 ;
personated the deceased czar Peter III.,

and endeavoured to dethrone Catharine II.,

1773 ;
beheaded, 10 Jan. 1775.

1?UGET, Erench artists :

Pierre, sculptor, painter, and architect

;

h. 31 Oct. 1622 rf. 2 Dec. 1694
Francois, son, portrait painter and architect ; d. 1707

PuGHE, William Owen, Welsh archaeologist

;

6, 7 Aug. 1 759 ;
published " Cambrian Register,"

1 796- 1 8 18 ;
" ^lyvyrian Archaiology of Wales,"

1 80 1
-7 ;

" Dictionary of the Welsh Language,"
1832; d. 4 June, 1835.

PuGiN, Augustus, architectural draughtsman

;

h. 1769; published "Specimens of Gothic
Architecture," 1821-23; "Specimens of the
architectural Antiquities of Normandy," 1825-

28; "Gothic Ornaments," 1831 ; d 19 Dec. 1832.

PuGiN, Augustus Welby Northmore, son,

architect; h. 181 1
;
pubhshed "Designs for

Gothic Furniture," 1835 ;
" Glossary of Ecclesi-

astical Ornament and Costume," 1844; rf. 14
Sept. 1852.

PuGiN, Edward Welby, son, architect ; 6. 1

1

March, 1834; designed church of Notre Dame
de Dadezell, in Belgium, St. Cuthbert's college,

Ushaw, and HelUngly and Bletchingly orpha-

nages.

PuGNi, Cesare, Italian composer of ballet

music; 6. about 1810; cZ. 13 Oct. 1869.

PuiSAYE, Joseph Genevieve, comte de, French
royalist general ; 6. 1754; published his "M^
moires," 1805-6; d. 13 Sept. 1827.

Pujol, Alexandre Denis Abel de, French his-

torical painter ; h. 30 Jan. 1785 ;
painted " Saint

Etienne prechant I'Evangile," " La Vierge au
tombeau," and " Les Danaides ;" d. 28 Sept.

1861.

PuL, king of AssjTia
;
reigned B.C. 759-742.

Pulaski, Casimir, Polish patriot ; h. 4 ^Slarch,

1 748 ; went to America and fought for the in-

dependence of the United States, 1775; d. at
siege of Savannah, 9 Oct. 1779.
PuLCHERiA, yElia, empress of the East ; l.

399 : created Augusta, 4 July, 414 ;
reigned in

the name of her brother Theodosius II. ; suc-

ceeded him, 28 July, 450 ; married the tribune

Marcian
;
governed with prudence, wisdom and

piety; d. 18 Feb. 453.
PuLCi, Luigi, Italian poet; 6. 3 Dec. 1431 ;

wrote "IlDriadeo," printed 1479 ;
" II Mor-

gante maggiore," printed 1481 ; (/. about 14S7.

PuLGAR, Hernan del, Spanish historian ; 6.

1436 ; wrote " Chronica de los Reyes Catholicos

don Fernando y dona Isabel de Castilla y de
Aragon," printed 1550 ; d. about i486.

PuLiGO, Domenico, Florentine painter; 6.

1475; 1527-

PuLLEN, Robert, cardinal, archdeacon of

Rochester ; created cardinal, 1 144 ; wrote
" Sententiarum libri," printed 1655 ; (/. 1 150.

PuLSZKY, Ferencz Aurel, Hungarian writer

and politician; 6. 17 Sept. 18 14; accompanied
Kossuth to England, 1 850; to the United
States, 1851 ; returned to Hungary, 1867 ; -with

his wife Teresa, (rf. 1866) ;
published " White,

Red, and Black," 1852; "Tales and Traditions

of Hungary," 1854.
Pulteney, Richard, M.D., botanist ; J. 1

7

Feb. 1730 ;
published Sketches of the Progress

of Botany in England," 1790 ; c?. 13 Oct. 1 80 1.

Pulteney, William, earl of Bath, statesman

;

h. 1682; secretary of state, 1 7 14-17; created
earl, 14 July, 1742 ; failed to form an admin-
istration, Feb. 1746; d. 8 July, 1764.
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PuNSHON, William Morley, Wesleyan minis-

ter ; h. 1824; went to United States, 1867;
published lectures on "John Bunyan," 1857;
"Macaulay," 1862; "Sabbath Chunes," (in

verse), 1867.

Punt, Jan, Dutch engraver and actor; h.

171 1 ; d. 18 Dec. 1779.
PuRCELL, Heniy, musical composer ; h. 1558 ;

his " Sacred Music" collected and published,

1826-36 ; d. 21 Nov. 1695.

PuRCHAS, Pev. Samuel, collector of voyages
and travels ; b. 1577 ;

published " Purchas his

Pilgrimage, or Relations of the World and the

Religions observed in all Ages and Places dis-

covered," 161 3 ; "Purchas his Pilgrimmes,"

1625 ; d. 1628.

PuRVER, Anthony, quaker scholar ; h. 1702 ;

published translation of the Bible, 1765 ; d.

Aug. 1777.
PusET, Edward Bouverie, D.D., theolo-

gian ; h. 1800; appointed regius professor of

Hebrew at Oxford, 1828 ; wrote No. 90 and
many others of " Tracts for the Times,"

1833-41 ;
" Doctrine of the Peal Presence

vindicated," 1855 ;
" Church of England, a

portion of Christ's one Holy Catholic Church,"
^865.
PusEY, Philip, M.P., agriculturist; h. June,

1799 ; d. 6 July, 1855.
Pushkin, Alexander, count, Russian poet ; h.

26 May, 1799 ;
published "Rouslan and Lud-

mila," 1820; "Boris Godunow," 1831 ; d. of

wounds received in a duel, 12 Eebruary
1837.
PuTTE, Hendrik van der, see Dupuy.
PuTTENHAM, George, poet ; h. about 1530 ;

published "Arte of English Poesie," 1589; d.

after 1589.

Puvis, Marc Antoine, French agriculturist;

5. 1776; published "De I'Emploi de la Chaux
en AgTiculture," 1836; "Traits des Amende-
ments," 185 1 ; d. 29 July, 1851. •

PuYSEGUR, vicomtes and marquis de, Erench
generals

:

Jacques de Chastenet, vicomte ; h. 4 Sept.
1602 ; present at upwards of 120 sieges and 30
battles, but never wounded; his "M6moires"
from 1617 to 1658 published, 1690 . . d. 1682

Jacques FRANgois de Chastenet, son, mar-
quis, marshal of France; h. 13 Aug. 1656; wrote
"Art de la Guerre," published 1748 ; tZ. 15 Aug. 1743

Jacques FRANgois Maxime de Chastenet,
son, marquis ; h. 22 Sept. 1716 ; published
"Etat actuel de I'Art et de la Science Mili-
taires a la Chine," 1773 . . d. 2. Feb. 1782

PuYSEGUR, Antoine Hyacinthe Anne de,

comte de Chastenet, French naval officer and
archaeologist; &. 14 Feb. 1752; published
" Detail sur la Navigation aux cotes de Saint-

Domingue," 1787; d. 1809.

Puzos, Nicolas, French surgeon; h. 1686; his
" Traits des Accouchements " published, 1759

;

d. 7 June, 1753.
Pyat, Felix, French republican politician,

and dramatist; h. 4 Oct. 18 10; produced
dramas, " Une Revolution d'autrefois, " 1832;
"Mathilde," 1842; published "Droit du Tra-
vail," 1848; " Loisu-s d'un Proscrit," 1851.
Pye, Henry James, poet laureate; h. 1 745;

published "Poems," 1787; translation of

Aristotle's "Poetics," 1 788; d. 1 1 Aug. 1813.
Pye, John, line-engraver ; 6. 1 782 ;

pub-
lished " Patronage of British Art," 1845; en-

graved "Temple of Jupiter" and "Pope's
ViUa," after J. M. W. Turner.
Pyle, Thomas, Biblical commentator and

controversialist; I. 1674; published "Histori-
cal Books of the Old Testament," 1715-25;
" Paraphrase and Notes upon the Acts of the

Apostles, and upon all the Epistles," 1725;
d. 31 Dec. 1756.
Pym, John, republican statesman; b. 1 584;

impeached the earl of Strafford, 11 Nov. 1640;
as one of the five members his arrest attempted
by Charles I., 4 Jan. 1642; d. 8 Dec. 1643.

PynACKER, Adam, Dutch landscape painter
;

b. 1621 ; d. 1673.
Pynchon, William, founder of Springfield,

Massachusetts; d. Oct. 1 662.

Pyne, James B., landscape painter; b. 5 Dec.
1800.

Pyne, Louisa, vocalist ; b. 1832 ;
joint lessee

with W. Harrison of English Opera, Covent
Garden, 1858-62; married Mr F. Bodda, 1868.

Pyne, William Henry, painter and author
;

b. 1770; published "History of the Royal Re-
sidences," 1819 ; "Wine and Walnuts," 1823;
" Somerset House Gazette and Literary

Museum," 1825; d. 29 May, 1843.

Pynson, Richard, printer ; d. about 1 530.

Pypers, Pieter, Dutch poet ; b. 14 Dec. 1749;
d. 20 June, 1805.

Pyrgoteles, Greek gem engraver
;
jl. 4th cen-

tury B.C.

Pyrrhon, Greek sceptic philosopher ; b. about
B.C. 370 ; d. about 280.

Pyrrhus, king of Epirus; b. about B.C. 318 ;

became king, about 306 ;
expelled and replaced

by Neoptolemus, about 301 ;
gained great re-

nown at the battle of Ipsus, 301 ;
regained and

shared his throne with Neoptolemus, about 297 ;

killed his rival, 295 ; defeated the Romans at

Pandosia, 280; at A^culum, 279; defeated by
them at Beneventum, 275; killed at siege of

Argos, 272.

Pythagoras, Greek philosopher, native of

Samos
; fl. B.C. 540-510 ;

taught the doctrine of

metempsychosis or transmigration of souls ; in-

vented the multiplication table.

Pytheas, Greek navigator
;
jl. about B.C. 320.
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Q
QuADE, Michael Friedrich, German scholar

;

h. 28 July, 1682; published "De Viris statura

parvis, eruditione magnis," 1706; "De Varia
Paleo-Sedinensis Gymnasii Fortuna," 1 752;
d. II July, 1757.
QuADRATUS, Saint, Christian apologist ; chosen

bishop of Athens, about 125.

QuADKATDS, Asinius, Greek historian;/, about

244-249.
QuADRi, Antonio, Italian economist; h. i^yj;

published "Huit Jours k Venise," 1822;
" Prospetto statistico delle Provinzie Venete,

"

1826.

QuADRi, Giovanni Lodovico, Bolognese archi-

tect; b. 1 700; published "Tavole gnomo-
niche," 1733-46; d. 1748.
QuADRiGARius, Quintus Claudius, Roman his-

torian; fl. 1st century.

QuADRio, Francesco Saverio, Italian Jesuit

;

h. I Dec. 1695; published "Delia Storia e

della Pagione d' ogni Poesia," 1739-59; "Dis-
Bertazioni critico-storiche intomo alia Rezia,

oggia Valtellina," 1755-56; d. 21 Nov. 1756.
QuAGLiA, Angelo, Italian cardinal ; b. 28 Aug.
1802; created, 1 86 1.

QuAGLio, Domenico, German architectural

painter; b. I Jan. 1786; d. 9 April, 1837.
QuAGLio, Lorenzo, Italian architect ; b. 25

July, 1730; built theatres at Frankfort and
Mannheim; d. 7 May, 1804.

QuAiN, Jones, M.D., anatomist; published
*' Elements of Descriptive and Practical Ana-
tomy," 1828; with E. Wilson, "Series of

Anatomical Plates," 1842; d. 31 Jan. 1865.

Quaint, Italian painters
;
Francesco; 6. 161 1;

d. 1680. LuiGi, son; b. 1643; d. 1717.
QuANUT, Johann Gottlob, German art critic

;

h. 9 April, 1787; published " Streifereien im
Gebiete der Kunst," 1 819; "Vortrage iiber

Asthetik," 1844; d. 19 June, 1859.
QuANZ, Johann Joachim, German flautist

;

h. 1697 ;
published "Instruction pour Jouer de

aFiate," 1752; d. 12 July, 1773.
QuARENGHi, Giacomo, Italian architect; J. 1744;

employed by the empress Catharine II. ; built

gallery of the Hermitage, bank, and exchange,
at St. Petersburg; d. Feb. 181 7.

QuARLES, Francis, poet; b. May, 1 592; pub-
lished "Divine Poems," 1630; "Divine Fan-
cies," 1632; "Emblems divine and moral,"

1635 ; d. 8 Sept. 1644.
QuARLES, John, son, royalist captain and poet;

h. 1624; published "Regale Lectum Miseriae,

or a Kingly Bed of Misery," 1648; "Divine
Meditations," 1655 ; d. of plague, 1665.

Quarr6, Antoinette Suzanne, French poetess;

h. 16 Jan. 1813; pubhshed "Poesies," 1843;
d. 25 Nov. 1847.

QuATREFAGES DE Breau, Jean Louis Armand
de, French naturalist; b. 10 Feb. 1810; pub-
lished "Souvenirs d'un Naturaliste," 1854;
" Etudes sur les Maladies actuelles des Vers k
Sole," 1859; "Unit^ de I'Espfece Hxunaine,"
1861.

Quatremaire, Jean Robert, French Benedic-
tine; b. 161 1 ;

published "Jo. Gersen Libro-

rum de Imitatione Christi auctor assertus,"

1649-50; d. 6 July, 1671.

Quatremere, Etienne Marc, French orientar

list ; b. 12 July, 1782 ;
published "Recherches

sur la Langue et la Littt^rature de I'Egj^te,"

1808 ; "Mdmoires Geographiques et Historiques

sur I'Egypte," 1 810; " M^nioire sur les Naba-
tdens," 1835 ; d. 18 Sept. 1857.

Quatremere de Quincy, Antoine Chrysos-
tome, French archaeologist and politician ; b.

21 Oct. 1755; published "Lettres sur les

Marbres d'Elgin," 181 5 ;
" Histoire de la vie

et des ouvrages des plus cel^bres Architectes,"

1830 ;
" Dictionnaire historique d'Architec-

ture," 1833 ; d. 28 Dec. 1849.

Quatremere- DisjoNVAL, Denis Bemarl,
brother, French physicist ; b. 4 Aug. 1 754 ;

published '

'Nouveau CalendrierAraneologique, '

'

1795; " Cours d'ld^ologie demontrde," 1803;
d. 1830.

Quattromani, Sertorio, Italian philosopher

;

b. 1541 ;
published "La Filosofia di Bernar-

dino Telesio ristretta in brevita," 1589 ; "Let-
tere," 1624 ; d. 1611.

QuADHTEMOTZiN, or GuATEMOZiN, last Aztec
emperor of Mexico ; 6. about 149 5 ; became
emperor, 1 520; taken prisoner at capture of

Mexico by Cortes, 1520; executed, 15 Feb. 1525.
QuEENSBERRY, William Douglas, duke of ; 6.

about 1724; d. 23 Dec. 1810.

QuEiRos, Pedro Fernandez de, Portuguese
navigator ; b. about 1560 ; entered Spanish
service ; with Alvaro !RIendaua de Neira dis-

covered ^Marquesas islands, 1595 ; with Luis
de Vaes de Torres, Otaheite, New Hebrides,

Society, and many other islands of Polynesia,

1606; published "Narratio de Terra Australi

incognita," 1610 ; d. at Panama, 1614.

QuELEN, Hyacinthe Louis, comte de, arch-

bishop of Paris; b. 8 Oct. 1778; consecrated

bishop of Samosata, 181 7; archbishop of Tra-

janopolis, and coadjutor of cardinal de Talley-

rand-P^rigord, archbishop of Paris, 1819 ; suc-

ceeded him, 1 82 1 ; d. 31 Dec. 1839,
QuellYN, Erasme, Flemish painter ; &, 19

Nov. 1607; pupil of Rubens ; d. 1 1 Nov. 1678.

QuellYN, Jean Erasme, son, Flemish painter

;

b. 1629; his chef-d*oeu\Te is "Christ healing

the Sick," in St. Michael's abbey, Antweqi ; d.

II March, 1 71 5.

Quenstedt, Johann Andreas, German Lu-
theran theologian ; 6. 13 Aug. 161 7 ;

published

"DeSepultura Veterum," 1648; " Theologia

didactico-polemica, 1685-96; d. 22 May, 1688.
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QuENTAL, Bartholomeu do, Portuguese theo-

logian ; b. 22 Aug. 1626 ; introduced congre-

gation of the Oratory into Portugal
;
published

" Meditagoes," 1666-95; "Sermoes," 1692; d.

20 Dec. 1698.

QuER T Martinez, Jos^, Spanish botanist ; h.

1695 ;
published " Plora Espanola," 1762-84 ;

d. 19 March, 1764.

QuERARD, Joseph Marie, French bibliogra-

pher ; b. 25 Dec. 1797 ;
published "La France

litt^raire," 1827-39; " SuiDercheries litt^raires

devoil^es," 1 845-60 ; d. I Dec. 1865.

QuERCiA, Jacopo della, Italian sculptor ; b.

about 1378; executed the " Fonte Gaja " at

Sienna, and hence called "Jacopo della Fonte;"

d. 1442.

QuERCiTANUS, See Duchesne.

QuERENGHi, Antonio, Italian poet ; 6. 1 546 ;

published " Poesie," 1616 ; d. I Sept.

1633.
QuERiNi, see Quirini.

QuERLON, Meusnier de, see Meusnier.

QuERNO, Camillo, Italian Latin poet
;

h. 1470; wrote "Alexias," 1514; d. about

1528.

QuEROUAiLLE, See Keroual.

QuESADA, Gon9alo Ximenez de, Spanish

adventurer; b. about 1495; conquered New
Granada, 1536-38 ; founded Santa F^ de
Bogota, 12 Aug. 1538; d. 1546.

QuESNxVY, Frangois, French physician and
political economist ; b. 4 June, 1694 ;

published
" Tableau dconomique," called by Laharpe
"Alcoran des Economistes," 1758; d. 16 Dec.

1774.
QuESNE, Jacques Sabligoton, French writer

;

6. I Jan. 1778; pubKshed " Bushis, ou le

Nouveau Telemaque," 1801
;

"Confessions,"

1828-35 ; d. I June, 1 859.
QuESNEL, Pasquier, French Jansenist theo-

logian ; 6. 14 July, 1634 ; fled from France,

Feb. 1685 ;
published "Reflexions morales sur

le Nouveau Testament," 1693-94; "Causa
Arnaldiana," 1697; d. 2 Dec. 1719.

QuESNEL, Pierre, French ecclesiastical his-

torian; b. 1699; published " Histoire des

Religieux de la Compagnie de Jdsus," 1740;
d. 1774.
QuETELET, Lambert Adolphe Jacques, Bel-

gian astronomer ; b. 22 Feb. 1 796 ;
superin-

tended erection of the Brussels observatory
;

made director, 1828; published " Correspon-

dance mathematique et physique," 1825-39

;

"Annuaire de I'Observatoire royal de Brux-
elles," 1833-6; "Annales de I'Observatoire,"

1843-69.

QuETiF, Jacques, French Dominican ; b. 6
Aug. 1618

;
published "Scriptores ordinis

Praedicatorum recensiti," 1 719-21 ; d. 2 March,
1698.

QuETiNEAU, Pierre, French republican general;

1757 i
d'^y guillotine, 16 March, 1794.

QuEVEDO, "Vasco Mousinho, Portuguese poet

;

published " Discurso sobre a vida e morte da
Santa Isabel, Painha de Portugal," 1 596;
" Affonso Airicano," 161 1 ; d. after 1627,

QuEVEDO Y ViLLEGAS, Francisco Gomez de,

Spanish satirist and poet ; b. 26 Sept. 1580 ;

published " Visiones ;" " El Gran Tacano ;"

"Poesias;" d. 8 Sept. 1645.
QuEVERDO, Frangois Marie Isidore, French

draughtsman and etcher; b. 1 740; illustrated

Voltaire's "Henriade," and Ovid's "Fasti;"
d. 1808.

QuiCHERAT, Jules, French archaeologist ; 1

5

Oct. 1815 ;
published "Proems de condamna-

tion et de rehabilitation de Jeanne d'Arc,"

1841-49; "Histoire du College de Sainte-

Barbe," 1861 ; edited Basin's "Histoire de
Charles VII. et de Louis XL," 1855-60.

QuiCHERAT, Louis, brother, French lexico-

grapher ; b. 1799 ;
published " Thesaurus

poeticus Linguae Latinas," 1836; " Traitd de
Versification Fran9aise," 1 838 ; with M.
Daveluy, " Dictionnaire Latin - Frangais,"

1844.
QuiLLERii:, Noel, French painter; b. about

1594; d 1669.

Quick, John, presbyterian theologian ; b.

1636; published " Sjniodicon in Gallia Eefor-
mata," 1692 ; "Icones sacrae Gallicanae ;" d.

1706.

Quick, John, comedian ; b. 1748; d. 4 April,

1831.

Quillet, Claude, French Latin poet; b. 1602;
published under anagram of " Calvidius Lsetus,"
" Callipaedia, " 1655 ; d. Sept. 1661.

QuiLLiARD, Pierre Antoine, French painter

and engraver ; 6. 171 1 ; wrote " Pompe funebre
du due Nuno d'Olivares Pereira," pubKshed
1750; d 1733.
QuiLLiNAN, Edward, poet ; b. about 1791 ;

his " Poems " published, 1853 ; d. 8 July, 185 1.

QuiN, Edward, Irish actor and dramatist ; d.

7 July, 1823.

QuiN, James, comedian ; b. 24 Feb. 1693 ; ex-

celled in character of Falstaff"; retired, 1754 ;

d. 31 Jan. 1766.

QuiNAULT, Jeanne Fran9oise, called "la
cadette," sister of Quinault-Dufresne, French
comic actress; b. about 1700; ddbut, 1716;
retired, 1741 ; d. 1783.

QuiNAULT, Philippe, French dramatic poet ; b.

3 June, 1635 ;
published " Stratonice," 1657 ;

"Astrate, Poi de Tyr," 1663 ;
" La M^re co-

quette," 1664; d. 26 Nov. 1688.

QuiNAULT-DuFRESNE, Abraham Alexis, French
comedian; 6.9 Sept. 1693; d^but, 1 71 2; re-

tired, 1741 ; d II Feb. 1767.

QuiNCEY, see De Quincey.

QuiNCY, Charles Sevin, marquis de, French
general; 6. 1666; published "Histoire militaire

du Rfegne de Louis le Grand," 1726 ; d.

1736.
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QuiNCT, John, M.D,
;

published " Lexicon
Medicum," 1719; "Complete Dispensatory,"

1733; d 1723.
QuiNCY, Josiah, American lawyer and patriot

;

&. 22 Feb. 1744; published " Observations on
the Boston Port Bill," 1774; d. 26 April,

1775-
QuiNCY, Josiah, son; h. 1772; president of

Harvard University, 1829-45 ;
published " Life

of Josiah Quincy," 1825 ;
"History of Harvard,"

1840; d. 3 July, 1864.

QuiNET, Edgar, French ultra-liberal politician

and poet ; 6. 17 Feb, 1803 ;
expelled from

France, 9 Jan. 1852 ;
published " Ahasuerus,"

a poem, 1833 ; "Le Gdnie des Religions,"

1843; "Revolutions d'ltalie," 1852; " His-

toire de mes Iddes," 1858; "Le Campagne de
1815," 1862.

QuiNETTE, Nicolas Marie, baron de Roche-
mont, French republican politician ; h. Sept.

1762 ;
president of the council of five hundred,

Nov. 1796—May, 1797 ; minister of the in-

terior, June—Nov. 1799; exiled, 1815 ; d. 14
June, 1 82 1.

QuiNONES, Francisco de, Spanish cardinal
;

negotiated with the emperor Charles V. the
release of pope Clement VII., Nov. 1527 ;

made cardinal
;

bishop of Caui-ia, 1539 ; of

Palestrina, 1540 ;
published " Breviarium

Romanum," 1535 ; d. Sept. 1540.
QuiNTANA, Manuel Josd, Spanish poet and

patriot ; h. 11 April, 1772 ;
published "Odas;"

"Vidas de los Espanoles celebres," 1807-33;
*'Poesias selectas CastiUanas," 1808; d. 11

March, 1857.

QuiNTiLiANUS, Marcus Fabius, Roman rhetori-

cian ; 6. 42 ; wrote " Institutiones Oratoriae,"

printed 1470 ;
" Tractatus de vita et studiis

Oratoris ;" d. about 118.

QuiNTiLLUS, Marcus Aurelius, Roman em-
peror ; elected in Aquileia to succeed his

brother, Claudius II.
;
opposed by Aurelian,

elected in Illyria
;
reigned seventeen days ; d.

by suicide, 270.

QuiNTUS, of Smyrna, Greek epic poet
; fl. 4th

century ; wrote " Continuation of Homer,"
printed 1 504 or 1 505.
QuiNTUS CuRTius, Roman historian

; fl.

about 2d century ; wrote " Historia Alexandri
Magnis," printed 147 1.

QuiQUERAN DE Beaujeu, Pierre, French pre-

late ; h. 1526 ; nominated bishop of Senez,

1546; published " De laudibus Provinciae
libri tres," 1551 ; d. 18 Aug. 1550.

QuiRiNi, Girolamo, or Angelo Maria, Italian

cardinal and Benedictine historian; 6. 30
March, 1680; made archbishop of Corfu, 1 723;
bishop of Brescia, and cardinal, 1727; pub-
lished " De monastica Italiae historia conscri-

benda, " 171 7; "OflBcium quadragesimale
Graecorum," 1721 ;

"Specimen litteraturae

Brixianae," 1739 ; d. 6 Jan. 1759.

QuiBiNUS, Publius Sulpicius, Roman consul,

B.C. 12
;
governor of Syria, after a.d. 4; num-

bered the Jews ; d. 21.

Quiroga, Jos^, Spanish Jesuit ; 6. 14 March,
1 707 ; visited Magalhaen's Land, 1 745-6 ; d. 23
Oct. 1784.

QuiROS, Lorenzo, Spanish painter; h. 171 7;
d. 1789.
QuiROS, see Queiros.

QuiROT, Jean Baptiste, French republican
politician ; b. about 1760 ; d. 1830.

QuiSTORP, Johann, German Lutheran theolo-

gian ; 6. 1584 ; d. 2 May, 1648.

QuiTA, Domingos dos Reis, Portuguese poet
j

b. 6 Jan. 1728; d. 13 July, 1770.

R

Raban Maur, German theologian ; h. about
786 ; consecrated archbishop of Mentz, 847

;

his "Opera omnia" published, 1627; rf. 4 Feb.
856.

Rabaut Saint-Etiexne, Jean Paul, French
revolutionary politician ; b. April, 1 743 ;

pub-
lished '

' Almanach historique de la Revolution
Fran9aise," 1 791 ; his " Discours et Opinions

"

published, 1 827 ;
guillotined, 5 Dec. 1793.

Rabbe, Alphonse, French historical -vsTiter ; h.

1786; commenced "Biographie Universelle ties

Contemporains," 1826; d. i Jan. 1830.
Rabel, Jean, French portrait painter and

engraver; d. 4 March, 1603,
Rabelais, Fran9ois, French satirist ; b. ali<iut

1495 ; became a Benedictine monk, but quitted
the order

;
published " Gargantua," and " Pan

tagruel," 1532; (/. about 1553.
Rabener, Gottlieb Wilhelm, German satiric

poet; 6. 17 Sept. 1714; d. 22 March, 1771.
Rabutin, Roger Bussy, see Bussi/.

Rachel F^:lix, Elisa, Swiss tragedian ; b. of
Jewish parentage, 28 Feb. 1821 ; made her
dt^but at Paris, 24 April, 1837 ; first appeared
in London, 1 840; d. 3 Jan. 1858.
Racine, Jean, French dramatic poet; b. 21

Dec. 1638; produced his tragedies "La Th^-
baide," 1664; "Alexandre," 1C65; "Androma-
que," 1687; "Phedre," 1677; sacred dramas,
"Esther," 1690; "Athalie," 1691 ; d. 26 April,

1699.

Racine, Louis, son, French poet ; b. 6 Nov.
1692 ;

published poems, "Grace," 1 720; "Re-
ligion," 1742; prose translation of Milton'a
" Paradise Lost," 1755 5 ^- 29 Jan, 1 763.
Rack, Edmund, poet; b. 1735; published
"Poems," 1775; "Mentor's Letters," 1777; c^.

1787.

Raczynski, Edward, count, Polish anti-

quary ; b. 1 786 ;
published " M^dailUer de Po-

logne," 1841-45; "Codex diplomaticus Lithu-
aniae," 1845 ; d. 20 Jan. 1845.
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Radcliffe, Ann, novelist ; h. (Ward) 9 July,

1764; published " The Sicilian," 1790; "Mys-
teries of Udolpho, " 1794; "The Italian,"

1797; d. 7 Feb. 1823.

Radcliffe, John, M.D. ; h. 1650; appointed

physician to princess Anne of Denmark, 1686;

bequeathed ,^40,000 to the University of Ox-

ford to form a public medical library ; founded
the observatory and infirmary at Oxford ; d.

I Nov. 1 7 14.

Radcltffe, William, line-engraver; h. 1783;
d. 29 Dec. 1855.

Radclyffe, see Derioentivater.

Rademacker, Abraham, Dutch painter and
engraver; b. 1675; published " Kabinet van
Nederlandsche Outheden en Gezichten," 1725;
" Arcadie HoUandoise," 1730 ; d. 22 Jan. 1 735.

Rademacker, Gerard, Dutch painter ; b. 1673;

d. 1711.

Radermacher, Jacob Comelis Matthaeus,

Dutch geographer; 6. Jan. 1 741; d. at sea,

Nov. 1783.

Radetzky, Johann Joseph Wenzel Anton
Franz Carl, count of Radetz, Austrian field-

marshal ; b. 5 Nov. 1 766 ;
appointed general of

the Austrian forces in Italy, 1831 ; field-mar-

shal, 1836; gained the victory of Custozza, 25
July, 1848; d. 5 Jan. 1858.

Radford, John, D.D., rector of Lincoln col-

lege, Oxford; b. 1782; d. 21 Oct. 1851.

Radnor, see Bourerie.

'

Radowitz, Joseph von, Prussian statesman;

5. 6 Feb. 1797; published " Ikonographie der

Heiligen," 1834 ; d. 25 Dec. 1853.

Raeburn, Sir Henry, Scotch portrait painter;

1. 4 March, 1 756; d. 8 July, 1823.

[
Raffard, Fran9ois, see Ange de St. Rosalie,

Raffet, Denis Auguste Marie, French his-

torical painter; b. I March, 1804; d. 16 Feb.

i860.

Raffles, Thomas, D.D., independent minister;

I. 17 May, 1788; d. 18 Aug. 1863.

Raffles, Sir Thomas Stamford, statesman

and naturalist; b. 5 July, 1781 ;
governor of

Java, 1811-16; of Bencoulen, 1817-24; estab-

lished colony of Singapore, 181 8; published

"Malayan Miscellanies," 1823; "History of

Java," 1817; d. 4 July, 1826.

Rafn, Carl Christian, Danish archaeologist

;

t. 1795 ;
published " Nordische Heldengedicht-

en," 1825-30; " Antiquitates Americanse,"

1837; with Finn Magnussen, "Monuments
historiques du Groenland," 1838-45.

Raghib Pacha, Muhammad, Turkish states-

man ; b. 1 702 ;
governor of Aidin, Aleppo, and

Egypt; appointed grand vizir, 1757; d. 1768.

Raglan, Fitzroy James Henry Somerset, lord,

field-marshal ; b. 30 Sept. 1 788 ; created baron,

20 Oct. 1852; master-general of the ordnance,

1852-54 ; commander-in-chief of the British

army in the Crimea, 1854 ; d. there, 28 June,

1855.

Ragotski, Ferencz, prince of Transylvania,
Hungarian patriot; b. 1676; proclaimed pro-

tector and prince of Transylvania, 1704; de-

clined the crown of Poland, and retired into

Turkey; d. there, 8 April, 1735.
Raibolini, Francesco, see Francia.
Raikes, Robert, printer; b. 1735; 'with Dr.

Stock first established Sunday schools at Glou-
cester, about 1781 ; d. $ April, 181 1.

Raimbach, Abraham, Hne-engraver ; 16 Feb.

1776; engraved "Village Politicians," "Rent-
Day," "Blind Man's Buff," and others, after

Sir D. Wilkie; d. 17 Jan. 1843.
Raimondi, Giovanni Battista, Italian orien-

talist; b. about 1540; d. about 16 10.

Raimondi, Marc Antonio, Italian engraver;
b. about 1475 ;

engraved " Murder of the Inno-

cents," " Lucretia," and "Judgment of Paris
;"

d. before Aug. 1534.

Rainaldi, Italian architects

:

GiROLAMO; h. 1570 ; d. 1655.
Carlo, brother; b. 1611 ; d, 1691.

Raine, James, topographer; b. 1791; pub-
lished "Saint Cuthbert," 1828; " History and
Antiquities of North Durham," 1852; d. 6 Dec.
1858.

Rainolds, John, divine; b. 1549; president

of Corpus Christi college, Oxford; assisted in

the present translation of the Bible; d. 21
May, 1607.

Raleigh, or Ralegh, Sir Walter, statesman
and warrior; b, 1552; captured the Portuguese
galleon, "Madre de Dios," 1592; explored

Guiana, 1596, 161 7; published " History of

the World," 1614; tried on a charge of endea-
vouring to raise lady Arabella Stuart to the
throne; beheaded, 29 Oct. 161 8.

Ram, Pierre Frangois Xavier de, Belgian theo-

logian and historian; b. 2 Sept. 1804; pub-
lished " Synodicon Belgicum," 1828-58; "An-
nuaire de TUniversit^ catholique de Louvain,"

1837-69.

Ramberg, Johann Heinrich, German engraver;

b. 1 767 ; studied under Sir Joshua Reynolds

;

appointed painter to the court of Hanover,

1790; d. 6 July, 1840.

Rameau, Jean Philippe, French musical com-
poser; b. 25 Oct. 1683; produced "Hippolyte
et Aricie," opera, 1733; published "Traits
de I'Harmonie," 1722; d. 12 Sept. 1764.

Ramel, Jean Pierre, French general ; 6. 6 Oct.

1 768 ; assassinated at Toulouse, 1 5 August
1815.

Ramelli, Agostino, Italian engineer ; b. about

1531 ;
pubHshed "Le Diverse ed Artificiose

Machine," 1588; d. 1590.

Ramenghi, Bartolomeo, called BagnacavaUo,
Italian painter ; b. 1484; d. 1542.

Ramler, Carl Wilhelm, German poet; h. 2$
Feb. 1725; pubHshed " Lyrische Gedichte,"

1772 ; translated the Odes of Horace, Anacreon,
&c.; d. II April, 1798.
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Rammohun-Rot, rajah, Indian philosopher;

6. 1780; pubhshed "The Precepts of Jesus

the Guide to Peace and Happiness;" d. 27
Nov. 1833.

Ramsay, Allan, Scotch poet; 6. 13 Oct. 1685;

published "Poems," including "The Gentle

Shepherd," 1728; d. 7 Jan. 1758.

Ramsay, Allan, son, Scottish portrait painter

;

I. 1709; d. 10 Aug. 1784.

Ramsay, Andrew Michael, chevalier de, French
author; b. 9 Jan. 1686; published "Les Voy-
ages de Cyrus," 1727; " Histoire de Turenne,"

1735; d. 6 May, 1743.
Ramsay, David, American physician and his-

torian ; b. 2 April, 1 749 ;
published " History

of the American Revolution," 1790; "Life of

Washington," 1 801 ;
" Universal History

Americanized," 1819; d. 8 May, 1815.

Ramsay, see Dalhousie.

Ramsden, Jesse, optician ; 6. 1 735 ; invented

the dividing machine, 1767-77 ; made theodolite

for the ordnance survey; d. 5 Nov. 1800.

Ramus, or La Ram^e, Pierre, French philo-

sopher ; b. 1515 ;
published "Dialectique,"

1555; Scholae Grammaticae," 1559; killed

at the massacre of St. Bartholomew, 26 Aug.

Ramusio, Giambattista, Venetian diplomatist

and historian ; h. 1485 ;
published " Raccolta

di Navigazioni et Viaggi," 1550-59 ; d. 10 July,

1557-
Ranc^, Armand Jean Le Bouthillier de, monk

of La Trappe ; h. 9 Jan. 1626; refonned his

monastery, 1666; d. 26 Oct. 1700.

Randolph, John, bishop of London ; h. 6

July, 1 749 ;
bishop of Oxford, 1 799 ; of Ban-

gor, 1807 ; of London, 1809 ; d. 28 July,

1813.

Randolph, Sir Thomas, diplomatist ; 6. 1523 ;

ambassador to Mary, queen of Scots, and James
VI., of Scotland ; d. 8 June, 1590.

Randolph, Thomas, poet ; 6. 15 June, 1605 ;

wrote the "Muses' Looking-Glass ;" d. 17
March, 1634.
Ranke, Leopold, German historian ; h. 21

Dec. 1795; published his "History of the

Popes," 1834-36; "Englische Geschichte,"

1859-62.

Ransome, James, agricultural machinist ; b.

1783 ; d. 22 Dec. 1849.
Rantzau, Josias, comte de, marshal of France

;

6. 18 Oct. 1609 ; d. 4 Sept. 1650.

Raoux, Jean, French historical and portrait

painter ; 6. 1677 ; d. 1 734.
Raphael, see Sanzio.

Rapin de Thoyras, Paul de, French histo-

rian ; b. 25 March, 1661
;
pubhshed " Histoire

d'Angleterre, " 1 724; "Dissertation sur les

Whigs et les Torys," 171 7; d. 16 May,
1725-
Rapp, Jean, comte, French general ; 6. 27

April, 1773 ; d 8 Nov. 1 82 1.

Rask, Rasmus Christian, Danish philologist

and orientalist ; b. 22 Nov. 1787 ;
published

"Lexicon Islandico-Latino-Danicum," 1814;
"SnorraEdda," and "Edda Samundar," 1818

;

d. 14 Nov. 1832.

Rasori, Giovanni, Italian physician ; 6. 20
Aug. 1766; published " Teoria della Flogosi,"

1837 ; d. 13 April, 1837.

Raspail, Francois Vincent, French chemist

and democratic politician ; b. 29 Jan. 1794;
imprisoned, 1831-33 ; candidate for the presi-

dency of the republic, 1848 ;
again imprisoned,

1849-55 5 elected deputy for Lyons, 1869 ;
pub-

lished " Nouveau systeme de Chimie organi-

que," 1833 ;
" Nouveau systeme de Physiologic

veg^tale et de Botanique," 1836.

Raspe, Rudolph Eric, Hanoverian mineralo-

gist and noveUst ; b. 1737 ; read before Royal
Society Latin paper on Volcanoes, 1 769 ;

pub-

lished anonymously " Adventures of Baron
Munchausen," 1786 ; d. 1794.

Rastall, John, printer ; wrote " Regum
Anglorum Chronicon, or Pastime of the

People," printed 1529; d. 1536.

Ratcliffe, see Sussex.

Rattazzi, Urbano, Italian statesman ; b. 29
June, 1810

;
president of the ministry, March

—Dec. 1862; again, April—Oct. 1867.

Rattee, James, wood carver ; b. about 1820
;

d. 29 March, 1855.

RAU,orRAVius, Christian, German orientalist

;

b. 25 Jan. 1613 ;
published" SpoHum Orientis,"

and " Chronologia infallibilis BibUca," 1669 ;

"Arcana Biblica," 1675; d. 21 June, 1677.

Rauch, Christian Daniel, German sculptor
;

&. 2 Jan. 1777 ; d. 3 Dec. 1857.

Rauscher, Joseph Othmar von, Austrian

cardinal ; b. 6 Oct. 1797 ;
appointed archbishop

of Vienna, 1853 ; created cardinal, 1855.

Ravaillac, Frangois, murderer ; b. 1578 ;

assassinated Henry IV. of France, 14 May,
1610

;
executed, 27 ^May, 16 10.

Ravenet, Simon Frangois, French engraver;

b. 1 706 ; d. 1 774.
Ravenscroft, Thomas, musical composer;

b. 1592 ;
published " Melismata, Musical

Fancies, fitting the Court, City, and Country

Humours," 161 1 ; "Whole Book of Psalms,"

1621 ; d. after 1635.

Ravesteyn, van, Dutch painters

:

Jan ; h. 1572 ; executed portraits . . . d. 1657
Arnould, son; 6. 1615; painted portraits . d. 1667
Hubert ; 0. 1647 ; painted kermesses and rustic

scenes.

Nicolas ; 6. 1661 ;
painted portraits d. 9 Jan. 1750

Ravrio, Antoine Andr^, French artist in

bronze, and dramatist ; b. 23 Oct. 1759; pub-

lished " Mes Delassements, ou Recueil de

Chansons," 1805 ; d. 4 Dec. 1814.

Rawley, Rev. William, scholar ; h. about

1588 ;
pubhshed " Resuscitatio," (Bacon's

posthumous works), 1657; "Opera vaiia,"

1658 ; d. 18 June, 1667.

2 G
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Eawlins, Jolm A., American statesman

;

h. about 1831 ;
secretary of war, March—Sept.

1869 ; d. 6 Sept. 1869.

Rawlinson, Sir Henry Creswicke, major-
general, diplomatist and orientalist ; 6. 1 8 10;
consul at Bagdad, 1844-55; envoy to Persia,

April, 1859—Feb. i860; published "Outline
of the History of Assyria," 1852; "Memo-
randum on the publication of the Cuneiform
Inscriptions," 1855.
Eawlinson, Richard, antiquary ; h. 1690

;

published "Life of Anthony k Wood," 1711 ;

" EngHsh Topograj)her," 1720; d. 6 April,

1755-
Rawlinson, Thomas, brother, book-collector

;

h. 1681 ; his collection of MSS. sold by auction,

1734; d. 6 Aug. 1725.
Ray, or Weay, John, naturalist ; 6. 29 Nov.
1628 ;

published " Catalogus Plantarum
Anglise," 1670; "Collection of English Pro-

verbs," 1672; " Collection of English Words,"
1674 ; d. 17 Jan. 1704.
Raymond, Jean Michel, Erench chemist;

1). 24 March, 1 766 ; discovered " Raymond's
Blue," 1810; published "Souvenirs d'un Oisif,"

1836; d. 6 May, 1837.
Raynal, Guillaume Thomas Frangois, Erench

historian and philosopher; b. 12 April, 1713 ;

published " Anecdotes Littdraires, " 1750 ;

"Anecdotes historiques, militaires et politiques

del'Europe," 1753 ;
" Histoire des deux Indes,"

1780; d. 6 March, 1796.
Raynal, Jean, Erench historian; h. 1723;

published " Histoire de la ville de Toulouse,"

1759; d. 28 July, 1807.
Rayneval, Erangois Maximilien Gerard, comte

de, Erench diplomatist; h. 8 Oct. 1778; am-
bassador to Vienna, Oct. 1829—July, 1830 ;

to Madrid, Eeb. 1832 ; d. 16 August,
1836.

Raynouard, Eran§ois Juste Marie, Erench
poet and philologist; b. 8 Sept. 1761 ;

published
*' Choix de Poesies originales des Troubadours,"
1 816-2 1 ;

" Des Troubadours et des Cours
d'amour," 181 7; "Lexique Roman," 1838-44;
rf. 27 Oct. 1836.

Razoumovski, Aleksyei, count, R-ussian field-

marshal; b. 1709; d. 6 July, 1 77 1.

Razzi, Giovanni Antonio, called Sodoma,
Sienese painter ; b. 1479; d. 1554.
Reach, Angus Bethune, novelist; b. 1822;

published " Clement Lorimer," 1849; "Claret
and Olives," 1852 ; d. 25 Nov. 1856.
Reading, John, divine; b. 1588; published

*' Guide to the Holy City," 1651 ; "Antidote to

Anabaptism," 1654; d. 26 Oct. 1667.

Reaumur, Rend Antoine Eerchault de, Erench
naturalist and physicist; b. 28 Eeb. 1683;
invented his thermometer, about 1 730; pub-
lished "Examen de la Sole des Araigndes,"

1 7 10; "M(imoires pour servir a 1'Histoire des
Insectes," 1737-48; d. 17 Oct. 1757.

Rebecqui, Erangois Trophime, Erench con-

ventionalist; b. about 1760; proscribed as a
Girondin ; drowned himself in the sea at Mar-
seilles, June, 1794.
Rebolledo, Bernardino, conde de, Spanish

general, diplomatist, and poet; b. 1597; ambas-
sador to Denmark, 1649-61

;
published " Ocios,"

1650; " Selvas mihtares y politicas," 1652;
d. 1676.

Reboulet, Simon, Erench historian ; b. 9 June,

1687; published "Histoire du regne de Louis
XIV.," 1742-44; "Histoire de Clement XL,
pape," 1752; d. 27 Eeb. 1752.
Rebours, Mile, de, mistress of Henry IV.,

king of France; 6, about 1559; became mis-

tress, 1579; d. about 1585.
Recamier, Jeanne Erangoise Julie Adelaide

Bernard, madame, Erench politician; b. 4 Dec.

1777 ; friend of Chateaubriand ; her " Souvenirs

et Correspondance " published, 1859 ; ii May,
1849.
Recamier, Joseph Claude Anthelme, French

physician; 6. 6 Nov. 1774; d. 29 June, 1852.

Rechberg, Johann Bernard, count, Austrian
statesman and diplomatist ; &. 17 July, 1806

;
ap-

pointed minister to the Germanic Confedera-

tion and president of the federal diet at Frank-
fort, 1849-59; foreign minister. May, 1859

—

Oct. 1864.

Recobde, Robert, mathematician and physi-

cian; b. about 1500; published "Ground of

Artes," 1543; "Urinal of Physick," 1548;
" Castle of Knowledge," 1551 ; "Whetstone of

Witte," lSS7;d- 1558.

Redesdale, John Freeman Mitford, lord,

lawyer and statesman; 6. 18 Aug. 1748; made
solicitor-general, Feb. 1 793 ;

attorney-general,

June, 1800; speaker of the house of commons,
Eeb. 1801 ; created baron, 15 Feb. 1802; lord

chancellor of Ireland, Eeb. 1802—March,
1806; d. 16 Jan. 1830.

Redgrave, Richard, landscape and genre

painter; b. 30 April, 1804; elected A.R.A.,

1840; R.A., 1851 ;
formerly head-master of the

government school of design, and now inspec-

tor-general of art schools; with S. Redgrave
published "Century of Painters," 1866.

Redi, Francesco, Italian naturalist ; b. 18 Eeb.

1626; published " Osservazioni intorno alle

Vipere," 1664 ; his "Sonetti" printed, 1702;
"Lettere," 1724-27; d i March, 1698.

Reding, Aloys, baron von, Swiss general and
statesman; b. 1755; defeated the French at

Morgarten, 2 May, 1798; d. 5 Feb. 181 8.

Redman, or Redmayne, John, theologian ; J.

1499 ;
appointed first master of Trinity college,

Cambridge, 1 547 ; wrote
'

' Complaint pf Grace,"

printed 1556; d. Nov. 1551.

Redout!, Pierre Joseph, French flower

painter; b. lo July, 1 759; pubhshed " Famille

des Liliacdes," 1802-16; "Monographic des

Roses," 1817-24; d. 19 June, 1840.
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Redschid Pasha, Mustapha, Turkish states-

man; b. 1799; grand vizier, Sept. 1846—Oct.

1852; again, May, 1853—June, 1854; reap-

pointed, July, 1854; again, 1856—July, 1857 ;

a fifth time, Oct.—Nov. 1857; d. 7 June,

1858.

Reed, Andrew, D.D., independent minister

and philanthropist; b. 27 Nov. 1787; founded
London Orphan Asylum, 1813 ; Infant Orphan
Asylum

;
Asylum for Fatherless Children,

1844; Asylum for Idiots, 1847; Hospital for

Incurables, 1854; published ''No Fiction," a
novel, 1 819; d 25 Feb. 1862.

Heed, Isaac, dramatic critic ; b. i Jan. 1 742

;

published "Dodsley's Old Plays," 1780 ; *'Bio-

graphia Dramatica," 1782; edited "Shake-
speare," 1785; d. 5 Jan. 1807.

Rees, AlDraham, D.D., unitarian minister; b.

1743; published "Cyclopaedia," 1803-19;
"Practical Sermons," 1809; d. 9 June, 1825.

Reeve, Clara, novelist; b. 1725; pubHshed
"Old Enghsh Baron," 1778; "Progress of

Romance," 1785 ; d. 3 Dec. 1803.

Reeve, John, comedian ; b. 1 799 ; d. 24 Feb.
1838.

Reeves, John, jurist ; b, 1752 ;
published

"History of the English Law," 1 784; "His-
tory of the Government of the Island of New-
foundland," 1793 ; d. 7 Aug. 1829.

Reeves, John Sims, tenor singer ; b. 1821
;

sang in Italian opera at Her Majesty's Theatre,

1848 ; at Covent Garden, 1849.
Reeves, William, theologian ; b. 1668

;
pub-

lished "Apologies of the Fathers," 1709; d.

26 March, 1726.

Reggio, Francesco, Italian Jesuit and astro-

nomer ; 6. 1743 ; d. 10 Oct. 1804.

Regis, Jean Frangois, Saint, French Jesuit,

called the "Father of the Poor;" b. 31 Jan.

1597 ;
canonized, 1737 ; rf. 31 Dec. 1640.

Regis, Sylvain, French philosopher; b. 1632 ;

published "Discursus Philosophicus, " 1705; rf.

II Jan. 1707.

Regius, or Le Roy, Urban, German poet and
controversialist ; his " Opera" pubhshed, 1 562;
d. 23 May, 1541.
Regnard, Jean Frangois, French comic poet

and dramatist ; b. Feb. 1655 ; wTote " La Pro-

ven9ale," a romance; produced comedies of
" Le Joueur," Dec. 1696; " Le Distrait,"

Dec. 1697 ;
" L^gataire universel," Jan. 1708 ;

d. 4 Sept. 1 709.

Regnault, Henri Victor, French chemist ; b.

21 July, 1 8 10; pubHshed "Cours dldmentaire
de Chimie," 1847-49.
Regnault, Jean Baptiste, baron, French his-

torical painter; b. 19 Oct. 1754; d. 12 Nov.
1829.

Regnault, Michel Louis Etienne, French
statesman; b. 1760; d. 18 19.

Regnault, Noel, French physicist and philo-

sopher ; b. 5 Sept. 1683 J
published "Entretiens

physique d'Ariste et d'Eudoxe," 1729; " Ori-

gine ancienne de la Physique nouvelle," 1735 ;

d. 14 May, 1762.

Regnier, Claude Ambroise, due de Massa,
French statesman ; b. 6 April, 1736 ; minister

of justice, Sept. 1802— Nov. 1813 ; rf. 24 June,

1814.

Regnier, Edme, French mechanician ; b. 15
June, 1751 ; invented dynamometers, meri-

dians, reumometers, anemometer, &c. ; d. 10

June, 1825.

Regnier, Jacques Augusta Adolphe, French
philologist and orientalist ; 6. 7 July, 1 804

;

published " Cours complet de Langue Alle-

mande," 1830-33; " Pratigakia du Rig-Veda,"
1856-58.

Regnier, Mathurin, French satiric poet ; 6.

21 Dec. 1573; published "(Euvres," 1608; d.

22 Oct. 1613.

Regnier, Rend rran9oi8, archbishop of Cam-
brai ; b. 17 July, 1794; bishop of Ajigouleme,

1842; archbishop, 1850.

Regulus, Marcus Atilius, Roman general
;

consul, B.C. 267 ;
gained a victory over the

Carthaginians at Adis, 255 ; defeated by them
and taken prisoner, 255.
Reicha, Anton, German musical composer;

6. 27 Feb. 1770; published "Traits de M^o-
die," 1814 ; "Cours d'Harmonie"' 1824;
" Traits de Haute Composition Musicale,"

1824-25; d. 28 May, 1836.

Reichardt, Johann Friedrich, German mu-
sical composer; b. 25 Nov. 1752; published
" Musikalisches Kunstmagazin," 1 782-91 ;

"Vertraute Briefe aus Paris," 1S02-3; d. 27
June, 1 8 14.

Reichenbach, Carl, baron von, German natu-

ralist and physicist ; b. 12 Feb. 1 7S8 ;
published

his " Researches on Magnetism," 1847; "Odisch-

magnetische Briefe," 1852 ; "Der sensitive

Mensch und sein Verhalten zum Od," 1 854.
Reichenbach, Georg von, German mecha-

nician; 6. 1772; d. 1826.

Reichenbach, Heinrich Gottlieb Ludwig,
German naturalist ; b. 8 Jan. 1 793 ;

published
" Icones Florae Germauicre, Helvetica;, et

Mediae Europae," 1823-58 ;
" Deutschlands

Flora," 1837-58 ;
" Naturgeschichte de"

Vcigel," 1835-52; " Deutsche Fauna," 1838-42.

Reid, Mayne, captain, Irish novelist ; b. 18 18;

served in United States army, 1845-49 ;
pub-

lished " Rifle Rangers," 1849 ;
" Boy Hunters,"

1852; "Quadroon," 1856; "Headless Horse-
man," 1865.

Reid, Thomas, Scottish metaphysician ; b. 26
April, 1 7 10; professor of philosophy at Aber-
deen, 1752-64; published " Im^uiry into the

Human Mind," 1764; "Essays on the Intel-

lectual Powers of Man," 1787 ; d. 7 Oct. 1 796.

Reid, Sir William, major-general, royal engi-

neers; b. 1791 ;
governor of Bermuda, 183S-46;

of the .iVntilles, 1846-48; published "Progress
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of the Development of the Law of Storms, and
of the Variable Winds," 1849; d 31 Oct.

1858.

E.EINHOLD, Carl Leonard, German metaphy-
sician ; b. 26 Oct. 1758; published " Brief

e

iiber die Kantische Philosophic," 1790-92 ;

"Die alte Frage ; Was ist Wahrheit," 1820;
d. 10 April, 1823.

Eeinhold, Erasmus, German astronomer; 6. 21

Oct. 151 1 ;
published " Commentarius theoricse

novae Planetarum G. Purbachii," 1 542; " Pru-
tenicse tabulae Ccelestium Motuum," 1551; d.

19 Feb. 1553.
Reinoso, Antonio Garcia, Spanish painter

and architect; b. 1623; d. 1677.
Reiske, Johann Jacob, German philologist

and orientalist; b. 25 Dec. 1716; published
" Animadvei-siones ad Graecos Auctores,"

1757-67; " Oratorum Graecorum Corpus,"

1770-75 ; "Plutarchi Opera omnia," 1774-79; d
14 Aug. 1774.
Reiz, Friedrich Wolfgang, German philologist;

h. 2 Sept. 1733; d. 2 Feb. 1790.

Reland, Adriaan, Dutch oi'ientalist ; b. ly

July, 1676; published " De Religione Moham-
medica," 1705; " Antiquitates sacrae veterum
Hebraeorum," 1 708; d. 5 Feb. 1718.

Rembr^indt van Ryn, Dutch painter and
engraver; b. 1608 ; d. 8 Oct. 1669.

Remi, or Remigius, Saint, archbishop of

Rheims; 6. 437; cZ. 13 Jan. 533.
Remusat, Jean Pierre Abel, French orienta-

list ; b. 5 Sept. 1 788 ;
published " EMments de

la G<-ammaire Chinoise," 1822; "Melanges
Asiatiques," 1 825; " Nouveaux Melanges,"
1828 ; d. 4 June, 1832.

Renan, Joseph Ernest, French philologist and
critic; 6.27 Feb. 1 823; published " Histoire

g^n^rale des Langues Sdmitiques," 1854;
" Essais de Morale et de Critique," and "Le
Livre de Job," 1859; "Viede J^sus," 1863;
"Saint Paul," 1869.

Renau d'Elicagaeat, Bernard, French ad-

miral; b. 1652; published "Theorie de la Ma-
noeuvre des Vaisseaux," 1689; d. 30 Sejit. 1719.

Renaudot, Eusebe, French orientalist ; b. 20
July, 1646 ;

published " Historia Patriar-

charum Alexandrinorum Jacobitarum, " 1713 ;

"Liturgiarum Orientalium Collectio," 1 71 5-16;

d. I Sept. 1720.

Rexal'dot, Theophraste, French physician and
journalist; b. 1584; under the auspices of

Richelieu, founded " Gazette de France,"
163 1 ; continued "Mercure Fran9ois," 1635;
d. 25 Oct. 1653.
Rendel, James Meadows, civil engineer

;

b. 1800 ; d. 21 Nov. 1856.
Rendu, Ambroise Marie Modeste, French

educationalist ; b. 25 Oct. 1778 ;
organized the

system of primary instruction in France, 1816-

50; published "Code Uuiversitaire," 1827;
d. 12 March, i860.

Ren^;, duke of Anjou ; 6. 16 Jan. 1409

;

became king of Naples, Sicily, and Jerusalem,

1435 ;
" (Euvres du Roi Ren^ " published,

1845-46; d. 10 July, 1480.

Renehan, Laurence F., D.D., president of

Maynooth College ; b. 1797 ; collected materials

for Irish history; d. 28 July, 1857.

Reni, Guido, see Guido.

Rennel, James, major, geographer ; b. 3
Nov. 1742; published "Bengal Atlas," 1781

;

" Geographical System of Herodotus," 1800;
d. 29 March, 1830.

Rennell, Thomas, dean of Winchester
;

b. 1753 ; made dean, 1805 ; cZ. 31 March,

1840.

Rennie, George, son of following, civil engi-

neer ; b. 3 Jan. 1791 ; d. 30 March, 1 866.

Rennie, John, Scottish engineer ; b. 7 June,

1761 ; built Plymouth breakwater, Southwark
and Waterloo bridges ; d. 16 Oct. 1 82 1.

Renouard, Antoine Augustin, French biblio-

grapher; b. 21 Sept. 1765 ;
published "Annales

de rimprimerie des Aide," 1803; "Annales
de rimprimerie des Estienne," 1837-38 \ d. i$

Dec. 1853.

Renouard, Rev. George Cecil, orientalist and
geographer; b. 7 Sept. 1780 ; lord high

almoner's professor of Arabic at Cambridge,

1815-20; d i5 Feb. 1867.

Renouvier, Jules, French archaeologist ; J. 13

Dec. 1804; published "Des Types et des

Manieres des Maitres Graveurs," 1853-56;
" Histoire de I'Origine et des Progrbs de la

Gravure dans les Pays-Bas et en AUemagne,"
i860; d. 23 Sept. i860.

Repnine, Nikolai Vasilievitch, Russian

general and diplomatist; b. ii March, 1734;
d. 24 May, 1 80 1.

Repton, Humphrey, landscape gardener ; b. 2

May, 1752; published "Sketches and Hints

on Landscape Gardening," 1794 ;
" Odd

Whims," 1804 ; d. 24 March, 1818.

Requin, Achille Pierre, French physician
;

b. 15 Aug. 1803 ; d. I Jan. 1855.

Resende, Andr^ de, Portuguese antiquary
;

b. 30 Nov. 1498; wrote " Vida do Infante D.

Duarte," published 1 789; " De Antiquitatibus

Lusitanise," 1593; d. 9 Dec. 1573.

Resende, Garcia de, Portuguese historian

and poet ; b. about 1470 ;
published " Can-

cioneiro geral," 1 5 16; d. after 1554.

Restout, French historical painters :

Jean ; h. 26 March, 1692 . . . d. i Jan. 1768

Jean Bernard, son ; b. 22 Feb. 1732

;

d. 18 July, 1797

R^TIF DE LA Bretonne, or Restif, Nicolas

Edme, French miscellaneous writer ; b. 22

Nov. 1734; published " Le Paysan perverti,"

1775 ;
" La Paysanne pervertie," 1784 ;

"Nuits de Paris," 1788-94; d. 3 February,

1806.



EET 469 EIB

E-ETSCH, Friedrich August Moritz, German
painter and engraver; b. 9 Dec. 1779; pub-

lished illustrations to Goethe's Faust and
Shakspere, 1828; to Burger's Ballads, 1840 ;

d. II July, 1857.

Ketz, Albert de Gondi, marshal de, French
courtier ; b. 1533 ; cl. 12 April, 1602.

Eetz, Jean Fran9oi8 Paul de Gondi, cardinal

de, French statesman; b. Oct. 16 14; opposed
the prince de Cond^ and cardinal Mazarin

;

wrote " Mdmoires," published 171 7; d. 24
Aug. 1679.

Beuchlin, Johann, German classical scholar
;

b. 28 Dec. 1455 ;
published "De Arte cabalis-

tica," 1494; " Scenicaprogymnasmata," 1497;
" Sergius, seu Capitis caput," 1507 ; d. 30 June,

1522.

Keuvens, Jan Everard, Dutch jurist ; b. 1763

;

d. 1816.

Reveley, Willey, architect and antiquary ; d.

1799.
Reventlow, Frederik Ditlev, count, Danish

diplomatist ; b. 25 Nov. 1792 ;
envoy to Great

Britain ; d. 6 Oct. 185 1.

Bevett, Nicholas, architect and antiquary ; b.

1721 ;
published, with James Stuart, "Anti-

quities of Athens," 1 762-1 81 5 ; with Chandler,

"Ionian Antiquities," 1 769-1800; d. i June,

1804.

Rewbell, Jean Fran9ois, French republican

politician ; b. 8 Oct. 1 747 ; elected president of

the Assembly, 5 May, 1791 ; d. 23 Nov.
1807.

Rey, Jean, French physician and chemist
;

published " Essays sur la recherche de la cause

pour laquelle I'Estain et le Plonib augmentent
de poids quand on les calcine," 1630; c^.

1645.
Rey, Jean Baptiste, French musical com-

poser ; 6. 18 Dec. 1734 ; cZ. 15 July, 1810.

Reynaud, Antoine Andrd Louis, baron,

French mathematician ; 6. 12 Sept. 1771 ;
pub-

lished " Th^orfemes et probltimes de Gt^om^trie,"

1812 ; "Traits de Statistique, " 1838; d. 24
Feb. 1844.
Reyneau, Charles Rend, French geometrician

;

b. 1656; published "Analyse demontrde,"

1 708 ;
" Science du Calcul des grandeurs en

gt^ndral," 1714-3S ; d. 24 Feb. 1728.

Reynier, Jean Louis Antoine, Swiss natura-

list ; b. 25 July, 1 762 ;
published " De I'Eco-

nomie publique et rurale des Celtes, des Ger-
mains et d'autres peuples du nord et du centre

de I'Europe," 1808; d. 17 Dec. 1824.

Reynier, Jean Louis Ebenezer, brother,

French general ; &. 14 Jan. 1771 ; defeated the

Janissaries at Heliopolis, 20 Nov. 1800
;
pub-

lished " De I'Egypte aprfes la bataille d'H«51io-

polis," 1802 ; rf. 27 Feb. 18 14.

Reynolds, Edward, bishop of Norwich ; b.

1599 ;
consecrated, 1660

;
published his

" Works," 1658 ; d. 16 Jan. 1676.

Reynolds, or Rainolds, John, D.D., theo-

logian ; b. 1549; dean of Lincoln, 1598-99;
published " De Romanse Ecclesiae Idolatria,"

1596; "Decapite et fide Ecclesiae," 1598; d.

21 May, 1607.

Reynolds, Sir Joshua, P.R.A., portrait

painter; b. 16 July, 1723; visited Italy, 1749-

52 ; elected first president of the Royal Aca-
demy of Arts, 1768 ; went to the Netherlands,

1781 ;
published his "Discourses," 1769-90;

his " Graphic Works" published, 1820-68 ; d.

23 Feb. 1792.

Rezzonico della Torre, Antonio Giuseppe,

conte, Italian general and scholar ; b. 1 709 ;

wrote "DisquisitionesPlinianse;" d. 16 March,

1785.

Rhangabes, Alexander Rhizos, Greek states-

man and archaeologist; b. Jan. 1 8 10; foreign

minister, 1856-59; published " Contes et Nou-
velles," 1843; "Antiquitds Helleniques,"

1842-55.

Rheede, Hendrik Adriaan Draakenstein van,

Dutch botanist; b. about 1660
;

published
" Hortus Indicus Malabaricus," 1670-1703; d.

1699.

Rhenanus, Beatus, German scholar ; 6. 1485;
edited Quintus Curtius, 1 5 1 7 ; Velleius Pater-

culus, 1520; TertuUian, 1521 ; Erasmus' works,

1540-41 ; d. 20 May, 1547.
Rhigas, Greek patriot and poet, called the

Tyrtaeus of modem Greece; b. about 1753;
drouTied in the Danube, May, 1 798.

Rhodes, Alexandre de, French Jesuit mis-

sionary; 6. 15 March, 1591 ;
published "Die--

tionarium Annamiticum, Lusitanum, et Lati-

num," 1651 ; <f. in Persia, 5 Nov. 1660.

Rhyne, Willem ten, Dutch physician and
naturalist; b. about 1640; published " Schedi-

asma de promontorio Bonae Spei et de Hotten-
totis," 1686.

Rianzares, Fernando Mufioz, duque de,

Spanish soldier; b. 18 10; married queen Chris-

tina, ^^^dow of Ferdinand VII. of Spain, 28
Dec. 1833; created duke, 1844.

Riario-Sforza, Sisto, Neapolitan cardinal ; b.

5 Dec. 1 8 10; made archbishop of Naples,

1845 ; created cardinal, 1846.

Riario-Sforza, Tommaso, Neapolitan cardinal

;

i.8Jan. 1782; created, 1823; d. i4March, 1857.

Ribadeneira, Pedro, Spanish Jesuit historian;

b. I Nov. 1527 ;
published " Vida de S. Ignacio,"

1570; "Flos Sanctorum," 1599-1610; " De
Scriptoribus Societatis Jesu," 1608; d. i Oct.

1611.

RiBALTA, Francisco, Spanish painter ; 6. 1 551;
d. 12 Jan. 1628.

RibAS, Josef de, Russian admiral and diplo-

matist; b. 1735 5 ''»'^^<J^it 1797.
Ribaut, Jean, French navigator; b. about

1520; published " Whole and true discovery of

Terra Florida," 1 563; murdered by Spaniards

at Fort Carolina, Florida, 1565.
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RiBERA, Josd, called Spagnoletto, Spanish
painter and engraver; b. 12 Jan. 1588; d.

1656.

RiCAMATOEE, Giovanni, called Nanni da TJdine,

Italian painter ; b. 1489 ;
pupil of Giorgione

;

painted arabesques in the Vatican under the
direction of Raphael; cl. 156 1.

RiCARDO, David, political economist; h. 19
April, 1772; published "Principles of Political

Economy and Taxation," 181 7; " Protection to

Agriculture," 1822; d, ii Sept. 1823.

RiCASOLi, Bettino, barone, Italian statesman

;

b. 9 March, 1809; minister of the interior and
president of the council, 1 1 June, 1861—

I

March, 1862; again, 20 June, 1866—5 -A-pril,

1867.

RiCAUT, or Rtcaut, Sir Paul, traveller and
historian; b. about 1 628; published "Present
state of the Ottoman Empire," 1669; "History
of the Turks from 1623 to 1677," 1680; "His-
tory of the Turks from 1679 to 1699," 1700; d.

16 Dec. 1700.

Ricci, Lorenzo, Italian Jesuit; b. 2 Aug.
1703 ; elected general of his order, 21 May,
1758; upon suppression of the order, 21 July,

1773, imprisoned in castle of St. Angelo at

Rome; d. there, 24 Nov. 1775.
Ricci, Matteo, Italian Jesuit missionary ; b.

6 Oct. 1552; founded missions in China, 1583;
wrote " De Christiana Expeditione apud Sinas

suscepta ab Societate Jesu," published 1615;
d. at Pekin, ii May, 1 610.

Ricci, Scipione, Italian prelate ; b. 9 Jan.

1741 ; made bishop of Pistoja and Prato, 24
June, 1 780 ;

resigned, 1 790 ;
imprisoned, 1 799

;

d. 27 Jan. 1810.

Ricci, Sebastiano, Venetian painter ; b, 1659

;

d. 13 May, 1734.
RicciARELLi, Daniele, called Daniele da Vol-

terra, Florentine painter and sculptor ; b. 1 509 ;

his chef-d'cemre is the "Descent fromthe Cross,"
in the church of Trinitk del Monte at Rome;
d. 1566.

RicciOLi, Giovanni Battista, Italian astrono-

mer ; b. 17 April, 1598; published " Alma-
gestum novum," 1 651; " Astronomia refor-

mata," 1665 ; d. 25 June, 1671.

RiccoBONi, Italian comedians and drama-
tists :

LoDovico; 6. 1674; settled in Paris, 1716 ; pub-

^ lished " Histoire du Theatre Italien," 1728-31 ;

d. 5 Dec. 1753
Antonio Francesco, son; b. 1707; published
"Art du Theatre," 1750 . . ci. 15 May, 1772

Rich, Claudius James, traveller and orien-

talist; b. 28 March, 1787; published " M6-
moires sur les Ruines de Babylon," 181 2

;

" Narrative of a Residence in Koordistan,"

1836; d. 5 Oct. 1821.

Rich, Obadiah, American bookseller ; b. 1 783 ;

published " Bibliotheca Americana nova/'

1835-46 ; d. 20 Jan. 1850.

Richard I.—III., dukes of Normandy.
I. surnamed "Sanspeur;" . . . .6.935
Succeeded his father, William " Longue Ep6e," 943

d. 996
II. caUed the Good, son; succeeded . . 996

d. 2 Aug. 1026
III. son ; succeeded .... 2 Aug. 1026

d. by poison, 1028

Richard, emperor of Germany, son of John,
king of England; &. 5 Jan. 1209; d. at Kir-
ham, 2 April, 1272.
Became earl of Cornwall 1216
Went on crusade to the Holy Land . . 1240
Elected emperor 13 Jan. 1257
Came to England to mediate between Henry III.
and the barons 1263
Taken prisoner by De Montfort at battle of
Eewes May, 1264
Eeturned to Germany 1269
Richard I.—III., kings of England.

I. surnamed " Cceur de Lion "
. . 6. Sept. 1157

Succeeded his father, Henry II. . . 6 July, 1189
Clowned 3 Sept. 11 89
Joined the crusade to the Holy Land . i July, 1190
Married Berengaria, daughter of Sancho VL,
king of Navarre ugi
Took Acre 12 July, 1191
Besieged Ascalon 1191
Defeated Saladin 1192
Made prisoner by Henry VI., emperor of Ger-
many 21 Dec. 1 192

Eansomed for ;,^4oo,ooo . . . 4 Feb. 1 194
Wounded by a poisoned arrow at the siege of
Chains, 24 March , . . d. 6 April, ir99

II. son of Edward, the Black Prince b. 6 Jan. 1367
Succeeded his grandfather, Edward III. 21 June, 1377
Insurrection of Wat the Tyler . 10 June, 1381
Invaded Scotland ; burnt Edinburgh . . 1385
Defeated by the Scots at Otterburn 10 Aug. 1388
Duke of Gloucester murdered . . . 1397
Dethroned by Henry of Bolingbroke 29 Sept. 1399
d. murdered in Pontefract Castle . .13 Feb. 1340

III. duke of Gloucester . . . b. 2 Oct. 1452
Married Anne, widow of Edward, prince ofWales, 1471
Deposed liis nephew, Edward V. . 22 June, 1483
Usui-ped the throne ... 26 June, 1483
Murdered in the Tower Edward V. and Eichard,
duke of York Aug. 1483

Dvike of Buckingham rebelled ; defeated, and
beheaded 2 Nov. 1483
Defeated by Henry Tudor, earl of Eichmond,
and killed at battle of Bosworth Field, 22 Aug. 1485

Richard, earl of Cornwall, see Richard, em-

peror of Germany.
Richard of Cirencester, monk of Westmin-

ster, historian; b. about 1330; wrote "De
situ Britannias," printed 1757 ;

" Historia ab
Hengista ad annum 1348 ;" d. 1401 or 1402.

Richard, Louis Claude Marie, French bota-

nist; b. 4 Sept. 1754; wrote " De Orchideis

Europseis annotationes," printed 1818 ;
" De

Coniferis et Cycadeis," 1826; " De Musaceis,"

1831 ; d. 7 June, 1821.

Richards, Brinley, musical composer and
pianist ; b. 181 9.

Richards, Joseph Loscombe, D.D., rector of

Exeter coUege, Oxford; b. 1798; d. 27 Feb.

1854.
Richardson, Charles, LL.D., lexicographer

;

b. 1775; published "Illustrations of English

Philology," 1815 ;
Dictionary of the English

Language," 1836-37; d. 6 Oct. 1865.
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KiCHARDSON, George Frederick, geologist ; h.

about 1796 ; d. by suicide, 5 July, 1848.

EiCHARDSON, Sir John, M.D., naturalist and
arctic explorer; h. 1787; published "Fauna
Boreali Americana," 1829-37 '> with J. E. Gray,
" Zoology of the Voyage of the Erebus and
Terror," 1844-47 ;

" Arctic Searching Expe-
dition," 1851 ; d. 5 June, 1865.

Richardson, Jonathan, portrait painter

;

h. 1665 ;
published "Essay on the Theory of

Painting," 17 19; " Explan.atory Notes and
Remarks on Milton's Paradise Lost," 1734;
"Poems," 1776; cZ. 28 May, 1745.
Richardson, Samuel, novelist ; h. 1689

;

published " Pamela," 1741-42 ;
" Clarissa

Harlowe," 1748 ;
" History of Sir Charles

Grandison," 1754; d. 4 July, 1761.

Richardson, William, Scottish poet ; h. 1743;
published "Poems," 1781 ;

"Essays on some
of Shakespeare's Dramatic Characters," 1 783 ;

d. 3 Nov. 1 8 14.

Richelet, C(Jsar Pierre, French lexicographer

;

h. 1631 ;
published " Dictionnaire Frangais,"

1680 ;
" Nouveau Dictionnaire des Rimes,"

1667 ; d. 23 Nov. 1698.

Richelieu, Armand Jean du Plessis, due de,

French cardinal and statesman ; h. 5 Sept.

1585 ; consecrated bishop of Lugon, 1607 ;

created cardinal, 1622 ; became chief minister

of Louis XIII., 1624 ;
governed with vigour

and success ; founded " Acaddmie de France,

"

1634-35 ; 4 I^ec. 1642.

Richelieu, Armand Emmanuel Sophie Septi-

manie du Plessis, due de, French statesman
;

b. 25 Sept. 1766; minister for foreign affairs,

and president of the council, Sept. 181 5—Dec.

1818; again, Feb. 1820—Dec. 1821 ; d. ij

May, 1822,

Richelieu, Louis Francois Armand du Plassis,

due de, French marshal; b. 13 March, 1696;
contributed to the victories of Fontenoy, 30
April, 1745, and of Raucoux, i Oct. 1746 ;

d. 8 Aug. 1788.

Richer, French cbronicler
; fl. loth century

;

wrote "Historia," printed 1839.

Richer, Jean, French astronomer; d. 1696.

Richmond, Charles Henry Gordon-Lennox,
duke of, statesman; 6. 27 Feb. 18 18; as earl

of March, president of the poor law board,

March—June, 1859; succeeded his father, 21

Oct. i860; president of the board of trade,

March, 1867—Dec. 1868.

Richmond, George,- portrait painter; 6. 1809 ;

elected A.R.A., 1857; RA., 1866.

Richmond, Rev.Legh,divine; b. 1 772 ;
published

"Annals of the Poor," 1814 ; d. 8 May, 1827.

Richmond, countess of, see Beaufort.

Richter, Johann Paul Friedrich, called

*' Jean Paul," German novelist ; b. 21 March,

1763; published " Unsichtbare Loge," 1793 ;

"Titan," 1800-3; " Flegeljahre," 1804; d. 14
Nov. 1825.

Richter, Otto Friedrich von, Russian tra-

veller ; b. 1792; d. 13 Aug. 1816.

Rickman, John, statistician; b. 1771 ; d. ii

Aug. 1840.

Rickman, Thomas, architect ; 6, 1 776 ;
pub-

lished " Attempt to discriminate the styles of

Gothic Architecture in England," 181 7; d. 4
March, 184 1.

Riddle, Edward, head-master of Greem^ach
Hospital schools ; b. 1 788 ;

published " Treatise

on Navigation," 1824; d. 31 March, 1854.

RiDGLY, Thomas, D.D., independent minister

;

b. about 1667; published " Body of Divinity,"

1731-33; d. 27 March, 1734.
Ridley, Nicholas, bishop of London, reformer

and martyr ; b. 1 500 ;
bishop of Rochester,

1547; of London, 1 550; published "Brief
Declaration of the Lord's Supper," 1 555 ; burnt
at Oxford, 15 Oct. 1555.
RiDOLFi, Carlo, Venetian historical and por-

trait painter ; b. 1594; d. 1658,

RiDOLFi, Claudio, Venetian painter ; b. 1574;
d. 1644.

Riedinger, Johann Elias, German animal
painter and engraver ; 6. 16 Feb. 1698; d. 10
April, 1767.
RiEGO, Rafael del, Spanish patriot and general

;

b. 24 Oct. 1785; opposed Ferdinand VII.;
hung at Madrid, 7 Nov. 1S23.

RiENZi, Cola di, (Nicola Gabrino), dictator of

Rome, friend of Petrarch; b. 13 13; appointed
tribune of the people, 20 May, 1347 ; re-estab-

lished justice; mediated between the pope and
the sovereigns of Europe ; fled from Rome, 1

5

Dec. 1347 ; restored to the dictatorship by
Innocent VI., i Aug. 1354; d. assassinated at

Rome, 8 Oct. 1354.
RiENZi, Tommaso Maria Gabrino di, Italian

minorite and archajologist ; b. 15 Oct. 1726;
published "Memoires sur leTribunatde Nicolas
Rieuzi," 1806; d. 16 Nov. 1808.

RiES, Ferdinand, GJerman pianist and musical
composer; 6. 1 784; studied under Beethoven;
wrote his oratorio, *' Adoration of the Magi,"

1837; d. 13 Jan. 1838.

RiESENER, Henri Frangois, French portrait

painter; b. 19 Oct. 1767; d. 7 Feb. 1828.

RiGAUD, Hyacinthe, French portrait painter

;

b. 20 July, 1659; d. 27 Dec. 1743.

RiGAUD, Stephen Peter, astronomer; b. 1774;
professor of astronomy at Oxford; publishetl

"Historical Essay on Sir I. Newton's Prin-

cipia," 1838 ; d. 16 March, 1839.
RiGBY, Edward, physiologist; b. 1 747; pub-

lished " Essay on the Theory of Animal Heat,"

1785 ; d. 27 Oct. 1S21.

Riley, John, portrait painter ; b. 1646

;

d. 1691.

Ring, Maximilien de, French historian; &. 27
May, 1799 ;

published " Histoire des Ger-
mains," 1850; " Histoire desPeuples Opiques,"

1859.
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RiNGGLi, Gotthard, Swiss painter; I. 1575;
d. 1635.
EiNTOUL, Eobert Stephen, journalist; h. 1787;

d. 22 April, I858.

EiNUCCiNi, Ottavio, Florentine poet ; 6. about

1565 ; d. 1621.

EiOJA, Francisco de, Spanish poet; h. 1600;

d. 8 Aug. 1659.
EiOLAN, Jean, French physician; h. 1539;

his " Opera omnia " published by his son, 1610

;

d. 18 Oct. 1606.

EiOLAN, Jean, son, French physician ; h. 1 577;
published " Gigantomachia," 1613; "Discours
sur les Hermaphrodites," 1614; d. 19 Feb.

1657-
EiPON, Frederick John Eobinson, earl of,

statesman; h. I Nov. 1782; chancellor of the

exchequer, 1823; colonial secretary, 1827;
created viscount Goderich, 25 April, 1827;
first lord of the treasury, Aug. 1827—Jan.

1828; again colonial secretary, Nov. 1830;
lord privy seal, 1833; created earl, 10 April,

1833; d. 28 Jan. 1859.

EiPON, see Dc Grey.

EiPPEEDA, Jan Willem, duque de, called also

Osman Pacha, Dutch adventurer; h. 1690;
entered service of Philip V. of Spain, 1 7 1 8

;

became prime minister, 1725-26; fled to Portu-

gal, 1728 ; went to the court of the emperor of

Morocco, 1732; d. 2 Nov. 1737.
EiQUET, Pierre Paul, baron de Bonrepos,

French civil engineer; h. 1604 ; d. I Oct. 1 680.

EiTCHiE, Joseph, African traveller; d. 20
Nov. 1819.

EiTCHiE, Leitch, Scottish novelist
;
published

"Head Pieces and Tail Pieces;" "Winter
Evenings," 1859 ; d. 4 Jan. 1865.

EiTSCHL, Friedrich Wilhelm, German philolo-

gist; &. 6 April, 1806; published " Die Alex-

andrinische Bibliothek," 1 838; " Anthologise

Latinae Corrolarium Epigraphicum, " 1853.
EiTSON, Joseph, critic and antiquary ; h. 2 Oct.

1752; published "Ancient Songs," 1790;
"EobinHood," 1795; " Biographia Poetica,"

1 801 ;
" Ancient English Metrical Eomances,"

1802 ; d. 3 Sept. 1803.

EiTTENHOUSE, David, American physicist ; h.

8 April, 1732 ; d. 26 June, 1796.

EiTTEK, Carl, German geographer ; h. 7 Aug.

17795 published "Die Erdkunde im Verhalt-

nisse zur Natiir und zur Geschichte des Mens-
chen," 1817-19; d. 28 Sept. 1859.

EiTTEK, Johann Wilhelm, German philosopher;

&. 16 Dec. 1776; made experiments in electri-

city and galvanism
;
published " Elektrische

System der Korper," 1805 ; d. 23 Jan. 1810.

EiTTERSHUYS, Conrad, German jurist; h. 25
Sept. 1560; d. 25 May, 1613.

EiVARD, Dominique Fran9ois, French mathe-
matician; 6. 1697; published "Elements de

Mathematiques," 1740; " Traits de la Sphere,"

I74i;d 5 April, 1778.

EiVAROL, Antoine, comte de, French miscel-

laneous author; h. 26 June, 1753; published
" Discours sur I'Universalitd de la Langue
Frangaise," 1784 ; "Petit Almanach des Grands
Hommes," 1788; cZ. 13 April, 1801.

EiVAZ, Pierre Joseph de, Swiss horologist and
mechanician ; h. 29 March, 1 7 1 1 ;

published
" Eclaircissements sur le Martyre de la Legion
Th^bdenne et sur I'dpoque de la Persecution
des Gaules sous DioclJtien et Maximien,"

1779 ; d. 6 Aug. 1772.
EiVE, Joseph Jean, French bibliographer ; 6.

19 May, 1730; published " Eclaircissements sur

les Cartes-a-jouer," 1780; "La Chasse aux
Bibliographes et Antiquaires mal advises,"

1788-89 ; d. 20 Oct. 1 79 1.

EiVERS, Anthony Widvile, earl ; h. 1442 ; suc-

ceeded, 1469 ; beheaded by order of Eichard,
duke of Gloucester, at Pontefract, 13 Jim e, 1483.

EiVET, Andrd, French protestant theologian

;

h. 5 Aug. 1573; published " Catholicus ortho-

doxus," 1630; "Jesuita vapulans," 1635;
d. 7 Jan. 1651.

EiVET DE La Grange, Antoine, French Bene-
dictine historian; h. 30 Oct. 1683; pviblished

"Histoire Httdraire de la France," vols. 1-9,

1733-50; d. 7 Feb. 1749.
EiviERE, Charles Fran9ois de Eiffardeau, due

de, French general and diplomatist ; 6. 17 Dec.

1763 ; ambassador to Constantinople, 1816-20
;

presented the Venus of Milo to the Louvre,

1822; d. 21 April, 1828.

EiviNUS, or Bachman, Andreas, German
philologist; 6. 14 Oct. 1601 ; d. 4 April, 1656.

EiviNUS, August Quirinus, son, German
botanist and physician ; h. 9 Dec. 1652 ;

pub-

lished " De spiritu Hominis vitali," 1681, " In-

troductio generalis in Eem herbariam," 1690 ;

d. 30 Dec. 1723.

Eizzio, Davide, Italian musician, favourite of

Mary, queen of Scots ; h. 1 540 ;
murdered, 9

March, 1566.

EoA, Martin de, Spanish Jesuit; h. 1563;
published " Del estado de las Almas en Purga-
torio," 1619 ;

" Malaga, su fundacion, antigue-

dad, &c.," 1622 ; d. 5 April, 1637.

EoB EoY, (Eobert Macgregor Campbell), Scot-

tish freebooter ; 6. about 1660 ; d. about 1735.

EoBBiA, Andrea della, Florentine sculptor
;

h. 1444 ; executed " Virgin adoring the Infant

Christ," now in the Louvre ; d. 1527.

EoBBiA, Luca della, uncle, Florentine sculp-

tor ; h. 1388 ; directed the execution by his

brothers, Ottaviano and Agostino, of the sculp-

tures and bas-reliefs in porcelain that usually

bear his name ; d. 1 463.

Egbert I., II., dukes of Normandy.

I. the Devil ; duke, 1028, father of William the

Conqueror d. a July, 1035

II. Curthose, son of William the Conqueror ;

h. about 1060 ; duke, 1087 ;
deposed by his

brother, Henry I. of England, 1106 ; blinded and
imprisoned in Cardiff castle . . d. lo Feb. 1134
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Robert, duke of Parma and Placentia ; b. g
July, 1848 ; succeeded under regency of his

mother, duchess Louisa, 27 March, 1854 ; re-

tired upon outbreak of revolution, I May,
1859.

Robert, emperor of Germany, called the
Short ; h. 1352 ; count palatine of the Rhine,

1398 ; elected, 21 Aug. 1400 ; d. 19 May, 1410.

Robert I., II., kings of France.
I. became king upon deposition of Charles
III., 922 ; killed in battle with him 16 June, 923
II. the Sage, son of Hugues Capet; b. 971 ; suc-
ceeded his father, 24 Oct. 996 . . d. 20 July, 1031

Robert, king of Naples, called the Wise
;

h. 1279 ; succeeded his brother, Charles II.,

1309 ; d. ig Jan. 1343.
Robert I.—III., kings of Scotland.

I. Bruce; b. 1274; revolted against Edward I.,

and crowned king, 25 March, 1306 ; defeated by
the earl of Pembroke, 22 July, 1306 ; victorious
over the English, 1307; took Inverness, 1313;
defeated Edward II. at the battle of Bannock-
burn, 24 June, 1314 .... d. 7 June, 1329

II. Stuart ; b. 2 March, 1316 ; succeeded his uncle,
David II., 22 Feb. 1371 : renewed war with
England, 1377 ; the English under Hotspur de-
feated at the liattle of Chevy Chase, or Otter-
burn, 10 Aug. 1388 . . . rf. 19 April, 1390

III. Stuart, son ; h. about 1340 ; succeeded, 19
April, 1390 ; defeated by the English at battle of
Homeldon-hill, 14 Sept. 1402 . d. 4 April, 1406

Robert, Saint ; 6. 1018 ; founded the abbey
and order of Clteaux, 1098 ; d. 21 March,
1 1 10.

Robert, abbot of Jumibges, archbishop of

Canterbury
;

bishop of London, 1044 ; arch-

bishop, 105 1 ; d. 1052.

Robert, abbot of Rheims, J'rench historian
;

h. about 1055 ; went on crusade to Palestine,

1096; \vrote "HistoriaHierosolimitana," printed

about 1472 ; d. 23 Aug. 11 22.

Robert of Gloucester, chronicler and poet

;

Jl. about 1270; wrote "Chronicle," published

by Hearne, 1 724.

Robert, Claude, French ecclesiastical his-

torian ; h. about 1565 ;
published " Gallia

Christiana," 1626 ; d. 16 May, 1637.
Robert, Hubert, French landscape painter

;

h. 1733 ; d. 15 April, 1808.

Robert, Louis Leopold, French historical

painter
; 13 May, 1794 ;

painted " Le Dt^part

des Pecheurs," 1832-35 ; d. 20 March, 1835.
Robert, Pierre Fran9ois Joseph, French

conventionalist; 6. 21 Jan. 1763; d. 1826.

Robert-Fleury, or Fleury, Joseph Nicolas
Robert, French historical painter ; b. 8 Aug.
1797.
Roberti, Jean, Belgian Jesuit ; b. 4 Aug.
1569 ;

published " Historia Sancti Huberti,"
1621 ; "Sanctorum L. Jurisperitorum elogia,"

1632 ; d. 14 Feb. 1651.

Roberts, David, landscape painter ; 6. 24
Oct. 1796 ; elected R.A., 1841 ; d. 25 Nov.
1864.

Roberts, Francis, theologian ; b. 1609 ; pub-
lished "Clavis Bibliorum," 1649; d. 1675.

Robertson, (Etienne Gaspard Robert),
Belgian aeronaut and physicist ; 6. 15 June,

1763 ; invented phantasmagoria, 1787 ;
pub-

lished " M^moires r^cr^atifs, scientifiques et

anecdotiques du Physicien a^ronaute," 1830;
d. July, 1837.
Robertson, Rev. Frederick "William, theo-

logian ; b. 3 Feb. 1816 ; incumbent of Trinity

chapel, Brighton, 1847-53 ; his "Sennons"
published, 1855 ; "Life and Letters," 1865;
d. 15 Aug. 1853.
Robertson, George, landscape painter; d. 1788.

Robertson, James Craigie, ecclesiastical his-

torian ; b. 1813; appointed canon of Canter-

bury, 1859; professor of ecclesiastical history

in King's college, London, 1864; published

"Biography of Thomas Becket," 1859; "His-
tory of the Christian Church," 1862-66.

Robertson, Rev. Joseph, anti(iuary ; b. 28
Aug. 1726; published "Parian Chronicle,'*

1788; translation of *' Telemachus," 1795;
d. 18 Jan. 1802.

Robertson, Joseph, Scottish antiquary ; h.

181 1 ; edited "Statuta Ecclesiae Scotianae,"

1866; d. 13 Dec. 1866.

Robertson, Patrick, lord Robertson, Scotch
judge and poet ; b. 1 794 ; lord of session,

1843 ; d. 10 Jan. 1855.

Robertson, Thomas William, dramatist; &.

9 Jan. 1829; produced "Society," 1865;
"Caste," and "For Love," 1867.

Robertson, W^illiam, D.D., Scotch historian
;

b. 1 72 1
;
published " History of Scotland during

the reigns of Mary and of King James VI.,"

1759 ;
"History of Charles V.," 1769 ; "His-

tory of America," 1777 ; d. li June, 1 793.
RoBERVAL, Gilles Personne de, French mathe-

matician ; b. 8 Aug. 1602; publi.shed " Aris-

tarchi Samii de Mundi systemate partibus et

motibus," 1644 ; d. 27 Oct. 1675.
Robespierre, Augu.stin Bon Joseph de, called

the younger, French revolutionary politician
;

b. 1764; d. by the guillotine, 24 July, 1794.
Robespierre, Maximilien Marie Isidore de,

brother, French revolutionary dictator ; b. 6
May, 1758; joined the Jacobin club, 1789; in-

augurated the reign of terror, 31 May, 1793;
celebrated the " Feast of the Supreme Being,"
8 June, 1794; condemned and guillotined, 28
July, 1794.
Robin, Jean, French botanist; b. 1550; wrote
"Jardin du roy Henry IV.," published 1608;
" Jardin de Louis XIII.," 1623; d. 25 April,

1629.

Robin Hood, outlaw of " Sherwood Forest,"
Nottinghamshire; Jl. 13th century.

Robins, Benjamin, mathematician; b. 1707;
published "Mathematical Tract.'^," 1 761 ;

"New Principles of Gunner}'," 1742; d. 29
July, 1 75 1.

RoBiQUET, Pierre Jean, French chemist; b. 13
Jan. 17S0; d. 29 April, 1840.
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EoBiNSON, Edward, D.D., American philolo-

gist and biblical scholar; 6. lo April, 1794;
published " Biblical Besearches in Palestine,"

1841 ;
" Greek and English Lexicon of the New

Testament," 1836; d. 25 Jan. 1863.

BOBINSON, Henry Crabb, barrister-at-law ; 1).

13 May, 1775; his "Diary, Beminiscences, and
Correspondence" published, 1869; d. 5 Feb,

1867.

BoBiNSON, Sir Hercules Bobert George,

colonial governor ; &. 1 824; appointed governor

of Hong Kong, 1859; of Ceylon, 1865.

BoBiNSON, John, Puritan minister; h. 1 5 75;
wrote "Justification of Separation from the

Church of England," published 1 851; d. i

March, 1 625.

BoBiNSON, John Henry, line-engraver; h.

1796; elected A.B.A., 1856; B.A., 1867; en-

graved the " Wolf and the Lamb," after Mul-
ready, and " Countess of Bedford," after Van-
dyck.

BoBiNSON, Bev. Thomas, naturalist
;
published

" Essay towards a Natural History of West-
morland and Cumberland," 1709; d. 1719.

BoBiNSON, see De Grey and Jiipon, Eipon,

Rokehy.

BoBORTELLO, Francesco, Italian philologist

;

6. 9 Sept. 15 16; published " De Facultate

Historica," 1548; " De Artificio Dicendi,"

1567; (i. 18 March, 1567.

BoBSART, Amy, countess of Leicester ; h. about

1525; married Bobert Dudley, earl of Lei-

cester, 4 June, 1 549 ;
supposed to have been

poisoned by her husband at Cumnor Place,

Oxfordshire, 8 Sept. 1560.

BoBSON, Frederick, comedian ; d. 12 Aug. 1864.

BoBSON, George Fennel, landscape painter ; h.

1766; d. 1833.
BoBUSTi, Venetian painters

:

Jacopo, called Tintoretto : h. 1512 ; executed
the " Paradise," in the ducal palace at Venice,
the largest picture known . . d. 31 May, 1594
DoMENico, son ; h. 1562 ; gained great reputation
for portraits d. 1637
Marietta, daughter of Tintoretto ; h. 1560

;

painted portraits d. 1590

BoBY, John, antiquary
;

published " Tradi-

tions of Lancashire," 1829-31; "Legendary
and Poetical Bemains," 1854; d. 18 June, 1850.

BoccA, Angiolo, Italian philologist ; 6. 1 545 ;

published " Osservazioni intorno alle bellezze

della Lingua Latina," 1576; " Delia Comete,"

1577 ;
" Bibliotheca apostolica Vaticana,"

1591 ; tZ. 8 April, 1620.

BocH, Saint; h. June, 1 295 ; healed the sick

of the plague at Acquapendente ; d. 16 Aug.
1327-
BocHAMBEAU, Jean Baptiste Donatien de

Vimeur, comte de, French marshal ; b. I July,

1725 ; defeated the English under Cornwallis

at York Town, Virginia, 19 Oct. 1781 ; wrote
" Mi^moires," published 1809; d. 10 May,
1807.

BocHESTER, John Wilmot, earl of, licentious

satirical poet, and courtier; &. 10 April, 1647 ;

succeeded, 1659; wrote "Poems," published
1680 ; d. 26 July, 1680.

Pochette, Ddsird Baoul, French archeeologist

;

b. 9 March, 1790 ;
published" Histoire critique

des Colonies Grecques," 1815 ; "Peintures
antiques inddites," 1836; " Lettres archdolo-

giques sur la Peinture des Grecs," 1840 ; d. 3
July, 1854.
BocHFORD, see Boleyn.

BocHON, Alexis Marie, French astronomer
and physicist ; b. 21 Feb. 1741 ;

published
" Voyage k Madagascar et aux Indes Orien-

tales," 1 791 ;
" Essai sur les Monnaies an-

ciennes et modernes," 1792 ; d. 5 April,

1817.

Bock, Daniel, D.D., Boman Catholic theolo-

gian and archaeologist ; b. 1 799 ;
published

" Hierurgia," 1833 ;
" Church of our Fathers,"

1849-53; "Did the Early Church in Ireland
acknowledge the Pope's Supremacy?" 1844.
BocKiNGHAM, Charles Watson Wentworth,

marquess of, statesman; b. 19 March, 1 730;
first lord of the treasury, June, 1 765— May,
1 766 ;

reappointed, March, 1 782 ; d. i July,

1782.

BoDD, Thomas, booksellers : i.b. 1763 ; d. 27
Nov. 1822; 2. son; b. 9 Oct. 1796; d. 23
April, 1849.

Bode, Christian Bernhard, German painter

and engraver; 6. 18 July, 1725; d. 24 June,

1797.
Bodney, George Brydges Bodney, lord, ad-

miral ; b. 1 7 1 7 ;
captured the Caraccas fleet,

and destroyed that of Spain, 1 780 ; relieved

Gibraltar
;

captured the Dutch West India

islands, 1781 ; defeated the French fleet under
the comte de Grasse, 12 April, 1782 ; created

baron, 19 June, 1 782 ; d. 24 May, 1792.

BoDOLPH I., II., emperors of Germany.

I. of Hapsburg, founder of the reigning dynasty
of Austria ; b. i May, 1218 ; elected, 30 Sept.

1273 ; defeated Ottocar, king of Bohemia, at

Marchfeld, 26 Aug. 1278 . . . cZ. 15 July, 1291

II. b. 18 July, 1552 ; became king of Hungary,
1572 ; of Bohemia, 1575 ; succeeded his father,

Maximilian II., as emperor, 12 Oct. 1576; sur-

rendered to his brother Matthias, Austria,
Hungary, and Moravia, June, 1608; Bohemia,
Silesia, and Lusatia, 161 1 . . d. 20 Jan. 1612

BODRIGUEZ, Ventura, Spanish architect ; 6.

14 July, 1717 ; d. Dec. 1785.

BoDRiGUEZ GiRAO, Joao, Portuguese Jesuit

missionary; b. 1559; went to Japan, 1583;
published "Arte da Lingua do Japao," 1604

;

d. 1633.

BoE, Sir Thomas, diplomatist ; b. about 1 580

;

ambassador to Constantinople, 1621-24; to the

emperor and diet of Batisbon, 1641 ;
published

" True and faithful Belation of what hath

lately happened in Constantinople," 1622; d. 6

Nov. 1644.
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Roebuck, John Arthur, political reformer
;

b. 1802 ; M.P. for Bath, 1832-37 ;
again,

1841-47 ; for Sheffield, 1849-68 ;
published

" History of the Whig Ministry of 1830,"

1852.

RcEDERER, Pierre Louis, comte, French poli-

tician ; 6. 15 Feb. 1752 ;
published " Mdmoire

sur I'administration du d^partement de Paris,"

17 2 ;
" Chronique de cinquante Jours," 1832 ;

" M^moire pour servir k I'histoire de la Socit^t^

polie en France," 1835 ; d. 17 December,

1835.
RoELAS, Juan de las, Spanish painter ; 6.

1560; painted "Death of St. Isidore;" c?. 25
April, 1625.

RcEMER, Olaus, Danish astronomer ; 6. 25 Sept.

1744; discovered the velocity of light, 1675;
invented the transit instrument, 1692; (£.19
Sept. 1 710.

Roger, count of Sicily; 6. 103 1 ; defeated the

Saracens in Sicily, 1061
;
again, 1063; besieged

and took Palermo, 107 1 ;
Syracuse, 1088; Gir-

genti, 1089; built cathedral of Messina; d.

July, iioi.

Roger, king of Sicily; 6. 1097 ; succeeded his

father, Roger, as count of Sicily and duke of

Calabria, July, iioi ; made king, 27 Sept. 1 129;
d. 26 Feb. 1

1 54.

Rogers, Henry, theologian and critic; ap-

pointed principal of Lancashire Indei)endent
college, 1858; published "Essays," 1830

;

"Eclipse of Faith," 1852 ; "Reason and Faith,"

1866.

Rogers, John, protestant martyr; burnt at

Smithiield, 4 Feb. 1555.
Rogers, John, D.D., controversialist ; 6.

1679 ;
published " Visible and Invisible Church

of Christ;" "Answer to Collins' Scheme of

Prophecy," 1727; d. I May, 1729.
Rogers, Samuel, banker and poet ; h. 30

July, 1763; published "Pleasures of Memory,"
1792; "Poems," 1812; "Italy," 1822; his

"Recollections" printed, 1859 \ d. i2> Dec.

1855.
Roget, Georges, French historical painter;

5. 1781 ; studied under David ; hia reproduction
from memory of the " Sacre de Napoleon

"

was signed by David, and went to Ainerica

;

d. 9 April, 1869.

Roget, Peter Mark, M.D., physiologist; h.

1779; elected first Fullerian professor of phy-
siology at the Royal Institution, 1833; pub-
lished " Animal and Vegetable Physiology,"
(Bridgewater Treatise), 1834; "Thesaurus of

English Words and Phrases," 1852; d. 12 Sept.

1869.

Roghman, Rolandus, Dutch landscape painter;

6. 1597 ; d. 1686.

Rohan, Henri, due de, French Huguenot
general ; h. 25 Aug. 1579 ;

published "Le parfait

Capitaine," 1636; his " Mt^moires " published,

1644; d. 13 April, 1638.

Rohan, Louis Ren^ Edouard, prince de,

French cardinal; h. 25 Sept. 1734; made car-

dinal, 1778; bishop of Strasbourg, 1779; impli-

cated with madame de La Motte and Cagliostro

in the affair of the diamond necklace ; arrested

and imprisoned in the Bastille, 15 Aug. 1 785;
resigned his see, 1801 ; rf. 17 Feb. 1803.

RoKEBY, Richard Robinson, lord, archbishop

of Armagh; h. 1709; bishop of Ferns and
Leighlin, 1759; of Kildare, 1761 ;

archbishop,

1765 ; created baron, 1777 ; founded school and
public library at Armagh ; d. 10 Oct. 1794.
Roland, Marie Jeanne Philipon, madame,
French republican politician ; h. 17 March,

1754; her "M^moires" published, 1794 ;

" Lettres adressees h. Bancal des Issarts,"

1835 j
" Correspondance," 1841 ; d. by the

guillotine, 9 Nov. 1793.
Roland de la PlatiI:re, Jean Marie, hus-

band, French republican politician ; 6. 18 Feb.

1734; published "Dictionnaire des Manufactures
et des Arts," 1785-90; " Recueil d'Iddes patri-

otiques," 1 789; d. by suicide, 15 November,
1793-
Roland, Philippe Laurent, French sculptor

;

6. 1 3 Aug. 1 746 ; executed statue of Homer,
now in the Louvre ; d. ii July, 1816.

Roldan, Pedro, Spanish sculptor ; h. 1624 ;

d. 1700.

Rolewinck, Werner, German historian and
theologian ; h. 1425 ;

published " Fasciculus
Temporum," 1474 ; "De Laude Westphaliae,"
about 1488; d. 1502.

RoLFE, see Cranuorth.
Rolle, Dennis, colonizer of Florida ; h. 1 725;

purchased a district of East Florida, 1 766 ;

d. 24 June, 1797.
Rolle, Henry, judge ; 6. 1589; appointed a

justice of the king's bench, 1645 ; chief justice

of the upper bench, 1648; wrote "Abridg-
ment des plusieurs Cases et Resolutions del

Common Ley," published 1668 ; d. 30 July,

1656.

Rollt, Paolo Antonio, Italian poet ; 6. 1687 ;

published " Rime," 1717 ; translation into

Italian of Milton's "Paradise Lost," 1729; d.

1767.
Rolltn, Charles, French historian ; h. 30

Jan. 1661
;
published "Traits des Etudes,"

1726-31 ; "Histoire ancienne," 1730-38 ; "His-
toire Romaine," 1738 ; d. 14 Sept. 1741.
ROLLIN, see Ledru-Rollin.
RoLLO, duke of Normandy ; h. about 860

;

became first duke of Normandy, 912; d. 932.

RoLT, Sir John, judge; h. 5 Oct. 1804 ;

attorney-general, Oct. 1866—July, 1867 ; made
a lord justice of appeal in chancery, July,

1867 ;
resigned, 1 868.

RoLT, Richard, historical writer ; h. about

1725; pubbshed "Lives of the principal Re-
formers," 1759; his "History of the Isle of

Man" printed, 1773 ; d. 2 March, 1770.
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RoMAGNOSi, Gian Domenico Gregorio Giu-
seppe, Italian jurist; 6, 1 1 Dec. 1761; pub-
lished "Genesi del Diritto penale," 1 791 ;

" Introduzione alio studio del Diritto publico
universale," 1805 ; d. 8 June, 1835.
RoMAiNE, William, Calvinistic divine ; h. 25

Sept. 1 7 14; published "The Lord our Righte-
ousness," 1757; "Discourses upon Law and
Gospel," 1760 ; "Walk of Faith," 1771 ; d. 26
July, 1795-
RoMANELLT, Giovanni Francesco, Roman his-

torical painter ; h. 161 7; d. 1663.
RoMANi, Girolamo, called Romanino, Italian

painter
; h. about 1480 ;

painted " Descent
from the Cross," in the Berlin Gallery, "Dead
Christ with mourners," at Venice, and "Na-
tivity," in the National Gallery, London

;

d. about 1560.

Romano, Giuho, (Giulio Pippi), Roman
painter, architect and engineer ; h. 1498 ;

assisted Raphael in painting the Loggie of the
Vatican

; built and decorated with frescoes

the Palazzo del Tfe at Mantua ; d. i Nov. 1546.
ROMANUS I—IV., emperors of the East.

I. Lecapenus ; became emperor, Dec. 919 ; de-
posed and compelled to enter a monastery, Dec.
944 d. IS June, 948

II. the younger, grandson ; h. 939 ; ascended the
throne, 959 t?. 15 March, 963

III. Argyrus ; h. 968 ; succeeded, 21 Nov. 1028

;

d. by poison, 11 April, 1034
IV. Diogenes, grand-nephew

; conspired against
the sons of Constantine X. ; condemned to death;
married Eudoxia, their mother, and declared
emperor, Dec. 1067 . . . . d. Oct. iioi

RoMBOUTS, Dirck, Flemish historical painter

;

I. July, 1597; cZ. 1637.
RoMiLLY, John Romilly, lord, jitdge, son of

following; h. 1802; made soUcitor-general,

April, 1848; attorney-general, July, 1850;
master of the rolls, March, 1851 ; created
baron, 3 Jan. 1866; edited "Life of Sir Samuel
Romilly," 1840; directed publication of

"Chronicles and Memorials of Great Britain
and Ireland," 1858.
Romilly, Sir Samuel, lawyer and politician

;

h. I March, 1757; solicitor-general, Feb. 1806
—April, 1807 ;

published " Observations on the
Criminal Law of England," 1 810; by suicide,

2 Nov. 1818.

RoMNEY, George, portrait painter ; h. 26 Dec.
1734; fZ. 15 Nov. 1802.

Romulus, mythical founder and first king of

Rome, B.C. 753 or 754.
RoNCALLi, Cristoforo, see Pomarancio.
Rondelet, Guillaume, French naturalist; I.

27 Sept. 1507; pubHshed " De Piscibus mari-

^^^j " 1554; " Universa Aquatilium Historia,"

1555; f^- 30 July, 1566.
RoNEY, Sir Cusack Patrick, railway director

;

5. 1 8 10; knighted for services as secretary of

the Dublin exhibition, 1853; became managing
director of Grand Trunk railway of Canada,

1853; d 30 Sept. 1868.

RoNGE, Johannes, German religious reformer;
h. 1813 ; founded "German-Catholic" congre-
gations, 1845 ; flsd to England, 1850.

RoNSARD, Pierre de, French poet ; & . 1 1 Sept.

1524; published "Amours," 1550; "Hymnes,"
1555; d 27 Dec. 1585.
ROOKE, Sir George, admiral; h. 1650; in con-

jimction with Sir Cloudesley Shovel, captured
Gibraltar, 22 July, 1 704 ; d. 24 Jan. 1 709.
RooKE, Laurence, astronomer and mathema-

tician; h. 1623; published "Observations upon
the Comet of 1652 ;" d 27 June, 1662.

RooKER, Michael Angelo, scene-painter and
engraver; h. 1 743; elected A.R.A., 1770;
d. 3 March, 1 80 1.

Roquefort, Jean Baptiste Bonaventure de,

French antiquary and philologist; 6. 15 Oct.

1777; published " Glossaire de la Langue Ro-
mane," 1808; "Essaisur la Po(^sie Frangaise
au douzifeme et au treizifeme sibcle," 1 81 3;
" Vues pittoresques des salles du Musde des

Monuments Frangais," 18 18-21; d. 17 June,

1834.

Rosa, Salvator, Neapolitan painter, poet, and
musician; h. 20 June, 161 5; his chef-d'ceuvre

is the " Witch of Endor," now in the Louvre

;

d. 15 March, 1673.
RosALBA, (Rosa Alba Carriera), Venetian

portrait painter; b. Jan. 1671 ; d. 15 April,

1757-
Rosamond, Fair, mistress of Henry II. of

England; d. by poison given her by queen
Eleanor at Woodstock, 1 177.

RosAPiNA, Francesco, Italian engraver; h.

1762 ; d. 1 841.

Rosas, Juan Manuel Ortiz de, SouthAmerican
general ; 6. 1 793 ; made governor of the Argen-
tine confederation, 8 Dec. 1 829; dictator and
captain-general of Buenos Ayres, 7 March,

1835; fled to England, Feb. 1852,

Roscius, Quintus, Roman actor ; d. B.C.

62.

RoscOE, Henry, lawyer, son of following

;

b. 1800; published "Life of William Roscoe,"

and "Lives of eminent British Lawyers,"

1833; d. 25 March, 1836.

RoscOE, William, historian ; b. 8 March,

1753; elected M.P. for Liverpool, 1805 ;
pub-

lished "Life of Lorenzo de' Medici," 1796;
"Life and Pontificate of Leo X.," 1805 ; d. 30
June, 1831.

Roscommon, Wentworth Dillon, earl of,

poet ; b. about 1633 ; his " Poems " published,

1717 ; d. 17 Jan. 1684.

Rose, George, statesman and political writer

;

b. 1744 ;
published "Brief Examination into

the Increase of the Revenue, Commerce, and
Navigation of Great Britain," 1 806 ; his
" Diaries and Correspondence" published, i860;

d 13 Jan. 1 8 18.

Rose, Sir George Henry, clerk of the parlia-

I
ments, 1818-44 ; d. ly June, 1855.



t

ROS 477 ROS

Rose, Gustav, German chemist; 6. 18 March,

1 798 ;
pubhshed " Elemente der Krystallo-

graphie," 1838.

Rose, William Stewart, Scottish poet, friend

of Sir Walter Scott; 6, 1775 ;
published

''Letters from the North of Italy," 1819

;

translation of Ariosto's " Orlando Furioso,"

1825-31 ; d. 30 April, 1843.

RosECRANZ, William Starke, American federal

general ; h. 6 Dec. 18 19 ; made brigadier-

general, and appointed to command army of

Western Virginia, July, 1861 ; defeated the

confederates at Murfreesboro, 2 January,

1863.

RosELLiNi, Ippolito, Italian antiquary ; h.

1800; published " Monumenti dell' Egitto e

della Nubia," 1832-40; " Elementa Linguae

-^Egyptiacae vulgo Copticse," 1837 ; d. 4 June,

1843.
Rosen, Friedrich August, German orientalist

;

h. 1805 ; d. 12 Sept. 1837.

RosENMULLER, Ernst Friedrich Carl, Ger-

man orientalist and theologian ; b. 10 Dec.

1768 ;
published " Scholia in Vetus Testamen-

tum," 1 788-1835 ;
*' Das alte und neue Morgen-

land," 1818-20; d. 17 Sept. 1835.

RosENMULLER, Johann Georg, father of above,

Gei-man theologian ; b. 18 Dec. 1736 ;
pub-

lished "Scolia in Novum Testamentum,"

1 777-1807 ;
" De fatis interpretationis litter-

arum sacrarum in Ecclesia Christiana," 1795-

1814 ; d. 14 March, 1815.

RosiNi, Carlo Maria, Neapolitan archaeolo-

gist ; b. I April, 1748; published " Hercu-
lanensium voluminum quae supersunt," 1793-

1823 ;
" Dissertatio isagogica ad Herculaneu-

sium voluminum explanationem," 1 797 ; d. i8

Feb. 1836.

RosMiNi, Carlo de, Italian historian ; 5. 28
Oct. 1758 ;

published "Vita di P. Ovidio

Naso," 1789; " Istoria intomo alle militari

impresi e alia vita di G. G. Trivulzio," 181 5 ;

d. 9 June, 1827.

Ross, Alexander, Scotch divine ; b. 1590 ;

published " Virgilius evangelizans," 1634;
"Mel Heliconium," 1642 ; "View of all Re-
ligions," 1653 ; d. 1654.

Ross, Sir Hew Dairym pie, field-marshal
;

b. 1779 ; served in the Peninsular war and
at Waterloo; d. 10 Dec. 1868,

Ross, Sir James Clark, rear-admiral, arctic

navigator; b. 1 800; d. 3 April, 1862.

Ross, Sir John, admiral, arctic navigator;

b. 1777; published "Voyage of Discovery for the

purpose of exploring Baffin's Bay, and enquiring

into the probability of a North-West Passage,"

1 8 19; "Narrative of a Second Voyage of a
North-West Passage in 1829-33," 1835 ; tZ. 30
Aug. 1856.

Ross, Sir William Charles, miniature painter;

b. 3 June, 1794; elected A.R.A., 1838; R.A.,

1843; d. 20 Jan. i860.

RossE, James Parsons, earl of, astronomical

mechanician; 6. 17 June, 1800; constructed his

great telescope at ParsonstoAvn, 1828-45; pre-

sident of Royal Society, 1849-54; elected chan-

cellor of Dublin university, 1862 ; rf, 31 Oct. 1867.

RossELLi, Florentine fresco painters :

CosiMO ; b. 1430 . . . d. after 25 Nov. 1506
Matteo ; &. 10 Aug. 1578 . . d. t8 Jan. 1650

RossETTi, Dante Gabriel, painter; b. 1828;
published "Early Italian Poets," 1861.

Rossi, John Charles Felix, sculptor ; b. 1 762 ;

elected A.R.A., 1798; R.A., 1802; executed

monuments in St. Paul's cathedral to lords

Cornwallis, Heathfield, and Rodney, and captain

Faulkner; d. 21 Feb. 1839.
Rossi, Pellegrino Luigi Odoardo, conte, Ro-
man statesman ; 6. 13 July, 1787; naturalised

in France, 1834; envoy to Rome, 1845^.8;
papal minister of the interior, 14 Sept. 1848;
published " Traite du Droit penal," 1825

;

" Cours d'Economie politicjue," 1839-43 ; d.

assassinated at Rome, 15 Nov. 1848.

Rossini, Gioacchino, Italian musical com-
poser; b. 29 Feb. 1792 ; cZ. 13 Nov. 1868.

Produced cantata " II Pianto d'Amore," 11 Aug.
1808; operas, " Tancredi," 1813 ;

" Barbiere di
Siviglia, " 26 Dec. 1816; " Gazza Ladra," May,
1817; " MosO in Egitto," 1818; "La Donna del
Lago," 4 Oct. 1819; "Semiramide" . . 1823

Visited England .... May—Oct. 1823
Produced at Paris "Guillaunio Tell," Aug. 1829 ;

*' Stabat Mater " 1842
Fixed his residence at Paris . . . May, 1855
Died there ; buried at Pdre-la-Chaise 21 Nov. 1868
Bequeathed his fortune, after his wife's death, to
found a school of music at his birthplace,
Pesaro.

RossLYN, Alexander Wedderbum, earl of,

Scotch judge and statesman ; b. 1 733 ; solicitor-

general, Jan. 1 771—June, 1778; attorney-

general, June, 1778—June, 1780; chief justice

of the common pleas, June, 1780—Jan. 1 793;
lord high chancellor, Jan. 1793—April, 1801

:

wrote " Observations on the State of the Eng-
lish Prisons," 1 793 ; created lord Loughborough,

14 June, 1780; earl, 21 April, 1801 ; (/. 3 Jan.
1805.

RossLYN, James St. Clair Erskine, earl of,

statesman and general ; b. about 1 762 ; lord

privy seal, June, 1829—Nov. 1830; lord pre-

.sident of the council, Dec, 1834—April, 1835;
d. 18 Jan. 1837.
Rosso DEL Rosso, Giovaimi Battista, Floren-

tine painter and architect ; b. 1496 ;
employed

by Francis I. at Fontainebleau, about 1 530-40;
poisoned himself, 1 54 1.

RosTorcHiN, Fedor, count, Russian general
and statesman ; b. 23 iMarch, 1 765 ;

appointed
governor of Moscow, 29 May, 1 81 2; published
" La Vt^rit^ sur I'lncendie de Moscou,'' 1823;
d. 30 Jan. 1826.

RoswEYDE, Heribert, Dutch Jesuit historian
;

b. 22 Jan. 1569; published "Fasti Sanctorum,"
1607; "Vitae Patrum," 161 5 ; "Vitae sanctarum
Virginum," 1626; d. 5 Oct. 1629.
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RoszFELD, Johann, German antiquary ; h.

155 1
;
published " Antiquitatum Eomanarum

corpus absolutissimum," 1583; d. 7 Oct. 1626.

E-OTHSCHiLD, barons de, Jewish bankers and
financiers

:

Mayer Anselme ; 6. 1743 ; founder of the bank
at Frankfort c?. 1812
His sons

:

—
1. Anselme; b. 12 June, 1773; remained at
Frankfort cl. 7 Dec. 1855

2. Salomon ; b. 9 Sept. 1774 ; settled at Vienna
;

d. 28 July, 1855
3. Nathan Mayer ; 6. 10 Sept. 1777 ; settled in
London ; appointed consul for Austria, 1820 ;

d. 28 July, 1836
4. Charles ; b. 24 April, 1788; settled at Naples ;

d. 10 March, 1855
5. Jajies; b. 15 May, 1792; resided at Paris;
founded there a synagogue and hospital

;

d. 15 Nov. 1868
Lionel Nathan, son of Nathan; b. 22 Nov. 1808;
M.P. for city of London, 1847-68 ; re-elected,

1869 ; first took his seat in the house of commons,
26 July, 1858

Sir Anthony, bart., brother of above; b. May,
1810; created baronet 1846
Edmoxd, son of James ; b. about 1826 ; head of
the Paris house.

EoTKOU, Jean, French dramatic poet ; h. 21

Aug. 1609 ;
published his " Cid," 1636 ; d. 28

June, 1650.

KoTTENHAMMER, Johann, German painter

;

h. 1564 ; his chef-d'ceuvre is the "Glory of the
Saints," in the church of the Holy Cross at

Augsburg ; d. 1623.

RouBiLLAC, Louis Frangois, French sctilptor
;

6. 1695 ; settled in England, about 1 744 ; exe-

cuted monuments of John, duke of Argyll,

and of Handel, in Westminster Abbey, and
statue of Shakspere, in British Museum ; d. li

Jan. 1762.

EoucHER, Jean Antoine, French poet ; b. 22
Feb. 1745 ; d. 25 July, 1794.
RouELLE, Guillaume Frangois, French

chemist; 6. 1703 ; d. 3 Aug. 1770.
E-OUGET DE Lisle, Claude Joseph, French

poet and musical composer ; h. 10 May, 1760 ;

composed the " Marseillaise," or " Chant de
I'Armee du Ehin," 1792 ;

published " Cin-

quants Chants Frangais," 1825 ; d. 26 June,
1836.

EouHER, Eugene, French statesman ; h. 30
Nov. 1 8 14.
Minister of justice . . Oct. 1849—July, 1851
Again minister of justice, . Dec. 1851—Jan. 1852
Appointed minister of agriculture, commerce,
and public works Feb. 1855
Minister of state 18 Oct. 1863
Resigned, and office abolished . . July, 1869
Made president of the senate . . July, i86g

EouLAND, Gustavo, French lawyer and
statesman ; h. 2 Feb. 1 802 ; made procureur-
gdn^ral, Feb. 1853 ; minister of public in-

struction and worship, Aug. 1 85 6—June, 1 863 ;

vice-president of the senate, June, 1863.

EOUSE, or Eoss, John, antiquary, of War-
wick ; wrote " Historia Eegum Anglise," printed

1716; d. 14 Jan. 1491.

EoussEAU, Jacques, French painter and en-

graver ; h. 4 June, 1 630 ; came to London to

decorate Montagu House, 1690 ; d. 16 Dec.
1693.
EossEAU, Jean Baptiste, French poet ; h. 6

April, 1670; his " (Euvres " published, 1712 ;

" (Euvres posthumes," 1741 ; "Lettres sur

diffdrents sujets de Litt^rature," 1749-50 ;

"OEuvres completes," 1799 ; c?. 17 March,
1741.
EoussEAU, Jean Jacques, French philoso-

pher; 6. 28 June, 1712 ;
published " Lettre

sur la Musique Fran9aise," 1753; " Jnlie, ou
la nouvelle H^loise," 1760; " Emile, ou de
I'Education," 1762; "Dictionnairede Musique,"

1767; his "Confessions" first printed, 1782;
d. 2 July, 1778.
EoussEAU, Theodore, French landscape

painter; h. 15 April, 1812 ; d. 22 December,

1867.
.

EouTH, Martin Joseph, D.D. ; 6. 15 Sept.

1755 ;
president of Magdalen college, Oxford,

1791-1855; published ''Eeliquiae sacrse," 1814-

18 ; d. 22 Dec. 1 854.
Eoux, Joseph Philibert, French surgeon ; h.

26 Api'il, 1780; published " Quarante anneea
de Pratique chirurgicale," 1854 ; d. 24 March,

1854.
EoviLLE, Guillaume de, French printer ; i.

1518 ; established himself at Lyons, about

1546 ; d. 1589.

EowE, Nicholas, dramatic poet; h. 1673;
produced "Ambitious Step-Mother," 1698;
" Fair Penitent," 1703; "Jane Shore," 1713 ;

translated Lucan's " Pharsalia," printed 1728 ;

d. 6 Dec. 1718.

EoWLANDSON, Thomas, caricaturist ; h. July,

1756; published "Miseries of Human Life,"

1808 ; with Woodward, "Caricature Magazine,"

1 8 10-
1 3 ; d. 22 April, 1827.

EowLEY, William, dramatist; fl. 1632-62;

published " A new Wonder, a Woman never

vext," 1632 ; with Ford and Decker, "Witch
of Edmonton," 1658.

EowLEY, William, M.D., physician ; &. 18

Nov. 1743; published " Schola Medicinse

universalis nova," 1793 ; d 17 March, 1806.

EoxANA, Bactrian princess, queen of Alex-

ander the Great; married, B.C. 327; with her

son Alexander ^gus, murdered by Cassander,

311.

EoxBURGH, William, M.D., Scotch botanist;

17595 published "Plants of the coast of

Coromandel," 1795-1819 ; "Flora Indica,"

1820-24; d. April, 181 5.

EoxBUBGHE, John Ker, duke of, book-collec-

tor ; h. 5 April, 1 740 ; his library sold by auction

in 181 2, for ;^22,992, 7s, ; d. ig March, 1804.

EOY, Pierre Charles, French dramatic poet
;

h. 1683; produced operas "PhilomMe," 1705;
" CallirW," 17 12; published "CEuvres di-

verses," 1727; d. 23 Oct. 1764.
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KoY-PiEKBEFiTTE, Jean Baptiste Louis,

French archaeologist; b. 29 Aug. 18 19; pub-

lished abbd Nadaud's "Nobiliaire du diocfese

et de la g^n^ralit^ de Limoges," 1856 ;

"Etudes historiques sur les Monastferes du
Limousin et de la Marche," 1857-63.
E.OYER, Jean Baptiste, French prelate and

conventionalist ; b. 8 Oct. 1 733 ; consecrated

constitutional bishop of Ain, 3 April, 1 79 1 :

elected bishop of Paris, 1 798 ;
dismissed, Sept.

1801
;
published "Discours sur les Biens du

Clerg^," 1790; d. II April, 1807.

RoYER-CoLLARD, Pierre Paul, French states-

man and philosopher ;b. 21 June, 1763 ; founded
the doctrinal school of philosophy ; d. 4 Sept.

1845.
RoziER, FranQois, French agriculturist ; b. 23

Jan. 1734; established "Journal de Physique,"
and edited it, 1771-80; published " Cours com-
plet d'Agriculture," 1781-93; d. 29 September,

1793-
Rubens, Peter Paul, Flemish historical and

portrait painter and diplomatist; 6. 29 June,

1577; envoy to Spain, 1628-29; England,
1629; concluded peace between Philip IV. of

Spain and Charles 1. of England ; his

chefs-d'ceuvre are the " Descent from the Cross,"

and "Elevation of the Cross," in Antwerp
cathedral, "Last Judgment," now at Munich,
and the series representing events in the life of

Marie de' Medici, now in the Louvre; d. 30
May, 1640.

RuBiNi, Cxiambattista, Italian tenor singer; b.

7 April, 1795 ; d. 2 March, 1854.
RucELLAi, Bernardo, Florentine historian ; b.

1449 ; wrote " De urbe Roma ;" " De bello

Italico;" d. 7 Oct. 1514.
RucELLAi, Giovanni, son, Florentine poet ; b.

1475 ;
tragedy "Rosmunda" printed, 1525;

"Le Api," 1539; d. 1525.
RuDBECK, Olaus, Swedish naturalist; b. 1630;

published *' Atlantica," 1675-98; "Campus
Elysius," 1701-2 ; c?. 7 Sept. 1702.

RuDBECK, Olaus, son, Swedish naturalist and
philologist; b. 15 March, 1660; published
"Nova Samoland, sive Laponia illustrata,"

1701 ; d. 1740.
RuDDTMAN, Thomas, Scotch grammarian; b.

Oct. 1674; published "Rudiments of the Latin
Tongue," 17 14; edited " Caledonian Mercury;"
d. 19 Jan. 1757.
Rude, Frangois, French sculptor ; h. 4 Jan.

1784 ; executed statue of marshal Ney, at Paris;

d. 3 Nov. 1855.
Rudolf, of Ems, minnesinger;

fl. 122054;
wrote "Barlaam and Josaphat," "Chronicle
of the "World," and " Wilhelm von Orlienz."

Rudolph, see Rodolph.

RuDOLPHi, Carl Asmund, Swedish naturalist

;

b. 14 July, 1 771; published " Entozoorum
Synopsis," 1819; " Grundriss der Physiologie,"

1821-28; d. 29 Nov. 1832.

RUFFINI, Paolo, Itahan physician and mathe-
matician ; b. 23 Sept. 1765 ;

published "Delia
Immateriality dell' Anima," 1806 ; d. 10 May,
1822.

RuFFO, Fabrice Dionigi, Neapolitan cardinal

and general; b. 16 Sept. 1744; created car-

dinal, 1 794 ; raised the army of the Holy
Faith to oppose the French, 1799 ; reduced
Naples, June, 1799 ; d. 13 Dec. 1827.

RuFiNUS, Tyrannius, Roman ecclesiastical

historian ; b. about 345 ; wrote " Historia

ecclesiastica," in continuation of Eusebius,

and " Historia eremitica ;" rf. 410.

RuFUS, Cselius, Roman orator and politician
;

6. 28 May, B.C. 82 ; tribune of the peojjle, 52 ;

d. strangled, 48.

RuGENDAS, German painters and engravers :

Georg Puilipp ; 5. 27 Nov. 1666 ; painted battle

of Narva d. 9 May, 1742
JoHANN LoRENZ, grandson ; h. 1775 d. 19 Nov. 1826
JoHANN MoKiTZ, SOD, landscape painter; b.

1799; published "Voyage pittoresque dans le

Brcsil," 1827-35 . . . . (i. 29 May, 1858

RuHNEKEN, David, German philologist ; b. 2
Jan. 1723; published "Elogium T. Hemster-
husii," 1768; "De vita et scriptis Longini,"

1776 ; d. 14 May, 1798.

RuiNART, Thierri, French Benedictine histo-

rian ; b. 10 June, 1657; published "Acta
primorum !Martyrum," 1689 ; edited works of

Gregory of Tours, 1 699 ; d. 2^ Sept. 1709.

RuisCH, Fredrik, Dutch anatomist ; b. 23
March, 1638 ;

published "Thesaurus anato-

micus," 1701-15; d. 22 Feb. 1731.

RuiTER, Michel van* Dutch admiral ; b. 24
March, 1607 ; defeated by admiral Blake, 22
Oct. 1652 ;

by INIonk, 25 July, 1666; defeated

combined EngUsh and French fleets, 1673 ; d.

29 April, 1676.

RuLHiiiRE, Claude Carloman de, French his-

torian and poet ; b. 1735; wrote " Histoire de
rAnarchic de Pologne," published 1807 ;

" Jeux de Mains," 1808 ; d. 30 Jan. 1791.

RuMFORD, Sir Benjamin Thompson, count von,

American chemist and physicist ; b. 26 March,

1753; entered service of Bavaria, 1783;
created count, 1790; removed to Paris, 1802;
made researches in heat and light

;
principal

founder of the Royal Institution, 1800
;
pub-

lished " Essais politi(jues, <^conomiques, et phi-

losophiques," 1 798- 1 806 ;
" M(^moires sur la

Chaleur," 1804; d. 21 Aug. 1814.

RuNJEET SiXGH, maharajah of Lahore ; b. 2
Nov. 1780 ; restored to his throne Shah Sujah,

king of Cabul, and received the Koh-i-noor

diamond for his services ; defeated by the
Afghans, 1836 ; d. 27 June, 1839.
Rupert, prince of Bavaria, son of Elizabeth,

queen of Bohemia, and nephew of Charles I. of

England; b. I'j Dec. 1619 ; defeated the par-

liamentarians at "Worcester, 23 Sejit. 1642 ;

created duke of Cumberland, Jan. 1 644 ; de-

feated by Cromwell at Marston Moor, 2 July,
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1644; together with Charles I., at Naseby, 14
June, 1645 ; surrendered Bristol, 10 Sept,

1645 ; established the Hvxdson's Bay company,

1670 ; made admiral of the fleet, 1673 ; im-

proved mezzotinto engraving ; d. 29 Nov,
1682,

EuscELLi, Girolarao, Italian scholar and
poet; published " Imprese illustri," 1566 ;

"Rime piacevoli,'" 1627 ; d. 1566.

Rush, Benjamin, American physician ; h. 24
Dec, 1 745 ;

published " Essays, literary, moral,

and philosophical," 1798 ; d. 19 April, 1 8 13.

RusHWORTH, John, lawyer and historical

writer ; h. about 1607 ;
published " Historical

Collections of private passages of State," 1659-

1701 ; d. 12 May, 1690.

RusKiN, John, art critic; &. Feb. 1 8 19; elec-

ted Slade professor of fine art at Oxford, 1869";

published "Modern Painters," 1843-60 ; "Seven
Lamps of Architecture," 1 849 ;

" Stones of

Venice," 1851-53; " Ethics of the Dust, " 1865;
" Queen of the Air," 1 869,

Russell, Edward, earl of Orford, admiral

;

5, 1651 ; defeated French fleet off cape La
Hogue, 19 May, 1692 ; created earl, 7 May,

1697 ; first lord of the admiralty. May, 1 694

—

June, 1699; again, Nov. 1709— Oct, 1710 ; a

third time, Oct. 17 14—April, 1717; d 26 Nov.

1727.
Russell, John, artist in crayons ; &. 1744 ;

elected A.R.A., 1772; R,A,, 1788; made a

Selenographia, or model of the moon ; d. 21

April, 1806,

Russell, John Russell, earl, statesman ; 6. 1

8

Aug. 1792.
Elected M. P. for Tavistock .... 1813
Obtained repeal of the test and corporation acts 1828

Carried the Koman catholic relief bill . . 1829
Paymaster of the forces . Nov. 1830—Dec. 1834
Carried the Eeform bill 1832
Home secretary . , . April, 1835—Aug. 1839
Colonial secretary . . Aug. 1839—Sept. 1841

First lord of the treasury . July, 1846—Feb. 1852
Carried the Ecclesiastical titles bill . . . 1850
Foreign secretary . . Dec. 1852—Feb. 1853
Held a seat in the cabinet without office

Feb. 1853—June, 1854
Lord president of the council June, 1854—Jan. 1855
Again colonial secretary . . May—July, 1855
Again foreign secretary . June, 1859—Nov. 1865
Created earl Russell .... soJuly, 1861

Again first lord of the treasury, Nov. 1865—June, 1866
Published "Life of William, Lord Eussell," 1819 ;

" Memoirs of the Affairs of Europe from the
Peace of Utrecht," 1824 ;

" Correspondence of

John, fourth duke of Bedford," 1842-46

;

"Memoirs, Journal and Correspondence of

Thomas Moore," 1852-56 ;
" Memorials and Cor-

respondence of Charles James Fox," 1853-57

;

" Life and Times of Charles James Fox" . 1859

Russell, John Scott, civil engineer ; h. 1808;
introduced the "wave system" of construction

of ships, 1835; built the Great Eastern steam-

ship, 1857.

Russell, Michael, bishop of Glasgow ; h.

1781 ;
consecrated, 1837; published "Con-

nection of sacred and profane History," 1827-

37 ; c?. 2 April, 1848.

Russell, lady Rachel, wife of lord William
Russell ; h. (Wriothesley) 1636 ; married lord
Vaughan, 1653 ;

widow, 1667 ; married lord
W. Russell, 1669; her " Letters" published,

1773 ; d. 29 Sept. 1723.
Russell, lord William, statesman and patriot

;

h. 29 Sept, 1639 ; tried on a charge of high
treason for alleged conspiracy against the life

of the king, 13 July
;
beheaded, 20 July, 1 683.

Russell, William, historian ; h. 1746 ;
pub-

lished "History of Modern Europe," 1779-84;
d. I Jan. 1794,
Russell, William Howard, Irish journalist;

h. 28 March, 1821 ; went as correspondent for

the "Times" to the Crimea, 1854; to India,

1857; to the United States, 1861 ; to the
Austrian army during the Austro-Prussian
war, 1866

;
published "Letters from the

Crimea," 1855-56; "My Diary in India,"

1858 ;
" Diary in the East during the Tour of

the Prince and Princess of Wales," 1869.

Russell, see A mberley, Bedford.
Rust, George, bishop of Dromore ; made

dean of Connor, 1661
;
consecrated, 1667 ; his

"Remains " published, 1686 ; d. Dec. 1670.

RuTEBEUF, French troubadour
; j^, 13th cent.;

wrote " Chariot le Juif," and " Complaintes."
RuTHERFORTH, Rev, Thomas, physicist ; h.

13 Oct, 1 712; published "Essay on Virtue,"

1744; "Institutes of Natural Law," 1754-56 ;

d. 5 Oct, 1771.

RuTHERFURD, Andrew, lord Rutherfurd,

Scottish judge ; h. 1 792 ;
appointed a lord of

session, 1851 ; d. 13 Dec. 1 854.
RuTHVEN, see Gowrie.

Rutty, John, Irish physician; h. 26 Dec.

1698; his "Spiritual Diary and Soliloquies"

published, 1776; d. 27 April, 1775.
RuYR, Jean, French antiquary; b. 1 560; pub-

lished "Recherche des sainctes Antiquit^s de
la Vosge," 1625; d. about 1645.

RuYSBROEK, Jean de, Belgian mystic ; h. aboiit

1 294 ; wrote '
' De ornatu spiritualium Nuptia-

lium;" d. 2 Dec. 1 38 1.

RuYSDAEL, Jakob, Dutch landscape painter

;

6. about 1630 ; d. 16 Nov. 1681.

RuYTER, see Ruiter.

RuzziNi, Carlo, doge of Venice ; h. 25 Dec.

1653; elected, 2 June, 1732 ; d. 6 Jan. 1735.
Ryall, Henry Thomas, line-engraver ; h. Aug.
1811 ; d 14 Sept. 1867.

Ryan, Vincent William, bishop of Mauritius

;

h. about 1 81 6; consecrated, 1854; resigned,

1868 ; made archdeacon of Suffolk, 1 868.

Rycaut, see Ricaut.

Ryland, William Wynne, line-engraver; 6.

1732 ; executed for forgery, 29 Aug. 1783-

Rymer, Thomas, historical writer; h. about

1646; published "Foedera, conventiones, lit-

terae et cujuscumque generis acta publica inter

Reges Anglise et alios quosvis Imperatores,"

1704-16; d. 14 Dec. 17 13.
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E.YSBRAEK, Johan Michael, son of following,

Flemish sculptor; h. 1694; d. 8 Jan, 1 770.

Eysbraek, Pieter, Flemish landscape painter;

h. April, 1655 ; d. about 1729,
Ryves, Bruno, royalist divine; h. 1 596;

published " Mercurius Rusticus, the Country's

Complaint recounting the sad events of this

unparaleled Warr," 1646; d. 13 July, 1677.

Ryves, Eliza, Irish novelist
;
published " Her-

mit of Snowdon ;" " Poems," 1777 ; d. 1797.
Ryves, Sir Thomas, king's advocate ; h. about

1580; published " Regiminis Anglicani in

Hibernia defensio," 1624; " Historia navalis,"

1629; d. 1651.

s

Sa de Miranda, Francisco de, Portuguese
poet ; b. 27 Oct. 1495 '>

" Obras " printed,

1595; 15 March, 1558.
Saavedra Faxardo, Diego, conde de, Spanish

diplomatist; h. 1584; published "Idea de un
Principe politico christiano," 1640; "Republica
literaria," 1670; d. 24 Aug. 1648.

Sabatier, Antoine, French abb^ and miscel-

laneous writer ; h. 13 April, 1742; published
*' Les trois Sibcles de la Litt^rature Fran^aise,"

1772; "Veritable Esprit de J. J. Rousseau,"

1804; d. 15 June, 181 7.

Sabatier, Raphael Bienvenu, French surgeon;

6. II Oct. 1732; published "De la M^decine
opdratoire," 1796-98; d. 19 July, 1 81 1.

Sabbathier, Pierre, French Benedictine theo-

logian; b. 1682; his " Bibliorum sacrorum
LatinjE Versiones antiquae, seu vetus Italica"

published, 1743 ; d. 24 March, 1 742.

Sabbatini, Andrea, called Andrea da Salerno,

Neapolitan fresco painter; b. about 1480;
d. 1545.
Sabbatini, Lorenzo, called Loremiino da

Bologna, Bolognese painter; b. about 1 533;
d. 1577.
Sabbatini, Luigi Antonio, Italian musical

composer ; b. 1 739 ;
published " Elementi teorici

della Musica," 1 789 ;
" Trattato sopra le Fughe

musicali," 1802; d. 29 Jan. 1809.

Sabellius, African bishop and heresiarch;

jl. 3rd century.

Sabina, Poppaea, mistress and afterwards

wife of Nero
;
instigated him to murder his

mother Agrippina, and wife Octa\'ia
;
married,

62 ; d. from a kick given her by Nero, 65.

Sabine, Sir Edward, general, royal engineers;

h. Oct. 1 788 ; made magnetic observations dur-

ing voyage of captain Ross and lieutenant Parry
to the arctic regions, 1 818- 19 ; established in

the colonies magnetic observatories, 1 840, &c.;

elected president of the Royal Society, 1861

;

published " The Pendulum and other experi-

ments," 1825; edited Humboldt's "Cosmos,"
1849-58.

Sabine, Joseph, horticulturist; b. 1770; in-

spector-general of taxes, 1808-35 ; d. 24 Jan.

1837.
Sabinian, pope; elected, 13 Sept. 604; d. 22

Feb. 606.

Sabinus, or Schuler, Georg, German Latin
poet ; b. 23 April, 1 508 ;

published "De electione

Caroli V. historia," 1544; " Poemata et Epis-

tolse," 1558; d. 2 Dec. 1560.

Sabinus, Massurius, Roman jurist; /. ist

century.

Sacchetti, Franco, Italian novelist and poet

;

b. about 1335; wrote "La Battaglia delle

Vecchi e delle Fanciulle ;" d. between 1400 and
1410.

Sacchi, Andrea, Italian painter; b. 1598; his

chef-d'<£uvre is " St. Romoald surrounded by
his companions," now in .the Vatican; d. 1661.

Sacchi, Giovenale, Italian musical composer

;

b. 22 Nov. 1726; published "Della natura e

perfezione dell' antica. Musica dei Greci," 1 778

;

"Don Placido, dialogo," 1786; d. 27 Sept.

1789.

Sacchini, Antonio Maria Gaspare, Italian

musical composer; b. 1735 >
produced his oi>era

" (Edipe h, Colone," 1787 ; d. 7 Oct. 1786.

Sacchini, Francesco, Italian Jesuit historian

;

b. 1 5 70; published " Historia Societatis Jesu,"

1615 ; d. 16 Dec. 1625.

Sacheverell, Henry, D.D., Tory divine ; b.

1672 ;
preached two sermons, 1709, for which

he was tried and sentenced to suspension for

three years ; d. 5 June, 1 724.

Sachs, Hans, German poet ; &. 11 Nov.

1494 ;
pubhshed " Sehr herrUche schcine vnd

warhaffte gedicht," 1558-79 ; d. 25 January
1576.
Sackville, George Sackville Germaine,

viscount, statesman and general ; b. 26 Jan.

1 7 1 6 ; commanded the English army at battle

of Minden, I Aug. 1759 ; colonial secretary, Jan.

1776—Feb. 1782; created viscount, II Feb.

1782 ; d. 26 Aug. 1785.
Sackville, see Buckhurst, Dorset.

Sacro Bosco, Joannes de, see Ilohjwood.

Sacy, Lemaistre de, see Lcmaistre.

Sacy, Silvestre de, see S'dvestre.

Sadeel, Antoine, French Huguenot theolo-

gian ; b. 1534: d. 23 Feb. 1591.

Sadeler, Hans, Flemish engraver, 6. about

1550; d. 1600.

Sad I, Moslih-Eddin, Persian poet; b. about
1 184; wrote " Gulistan," first printed 165 1

;

"Bostan," 1828; d. 11 Dec. 1291.
Sadleir, John, M.P. ; b. 1814 ; a lord of

the treasury, 1852-53 ; committed enormous
forgeries to defraud the Tipperary bank ; d. by
suicide, 17 Feb. 1856.

Sadler, Michael Thomas, philanthropist ; b.

1780; published "Ireland, its Evils and their

Remedies," 1828; "Treatise on the Law of

Population," 1830 ; d. 29 July, 1835.

2 H
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Sadler, Sir Ralph, statesman; h. 1507 ; his
" State Papers and Letters " published, 1809 ;

d. 30 March, 1587.
Sadler, William Windham, chemist and

aeronaut ; h. 1 796 ; d. 30 Sept. 1824.

Sadoleto, Jacopo, Italian cardinal ; 6. 14
July, 1477; made bishop of Carpentras, 15 17;
cardinal, 1536; opposed Luther's theses

;
pub-

lished " De liberis recte instituendis, " 1533 ;

his "Epistolse" printed, 1550 ; d. 18 Oct.

1547.
Saemund, Sigfusson, Icelandic priest ; h.

about 1054 ; -svrote " History of Norway
his "Edda" printed, 1787 ; d. 1 133.
Sagredo, Giovanni, Venetian historian and

diplomatist; 6. about 1616; ambassador to

England, 1650 ; to France, 1656; published

"Memorie istoriche de' Monarchi Ottomani,"

1677 ; d. about 1700.

Sagredo, Niccolo, brother, doge of Venice
;

elected 1674; d. Aug. 1676.

Sahagun, Bernardino de, Spanish historian
;

wrote " Historia universal de Nueva Espafia,"

published 1829 ; d. 1590.

Said Pacha, Muhammad, viceroy of Egypt

;

&. 1822 ; succeeded his nephew. Abbas, 14
July, 1854; encouraged construction of the

Suez canal ; cil. 18 Jan. 1863.

Saint-Allais, Nicolas Viton de, French
genealogist ; h. 6 April, 1773 ; edited "Art de
verifier les Dates," 1818-20

;
published "Nobi-

liare universel de France," 18 14-41 ; d. Feb.

1842.

Saint-Amans, Jean Florimond Boudon de,

French naturalist ; h. 24 June, 1748 ;
pub-

lished "Philosophic entomologique," 1799 ; d.

28 Oct. 1831.

Saint-Amant, Marc Antoine Gerard, sieur de,

French poet; h. 1594; published "OEuvres
poetiques," 1629-49 ; d. 29 Dec. 1 66 1.

Saixt-Andre, (Andr^ Jeanbon), French con-

ventionalist ; h. 25 Feb. 1749; reorganised

the navy, 1793-95 '> published " Journal
Eommaire de la croisi^re de la Flotte," 1794 ;

d. 10 Dec. 1813.

Saint-Ange. Ange Frangois Fariande, French
poet; h. 13 Oct. 1747; pubhshed translation

of Ovid's "Metamorphoses," 1778-89 ;
"Fasti,"

1804 ;
" Ars Amoris," 1811 ; d. 8 Dec.

1 8 10.

Saint-Arnaud, Jacques Achille Leroy de,

marshal of France ; h. 20 Aug. 1801 ; minister

of war, Oct. 1851—April, 1854; created

marshal, 2 Dec. 1852 ; commander-in-chief of

French army in the Crimea, April, 1854 ; d.

there, 29 Sept. 1854.

Satnt-Edme, (Edme Theodore Bourg), French
historical writer; h. 31 Oct. 1 785 ;

published
" Edpertoire g^n^ral des Causes C(?lebres,"

1834-37; with G. Sarrut, "Biographic des

Hommes du Jour," 1835-42 ; d. 26 March,
1852.

Saint-Evremond, Charles de Marguetel de
Saint-Denis, seigneur de, French essayist and
poet; h. I April, 161 3 ; left France, 1661

;

settled in England, 1669 ;
published " Comddie

des Acaddmistes, " 1650 ;
" E,*^flexions sur les

divers g^nies du Peuple Remain," 1 664 ; d. in

London, 29 Sept. 1703.
Saint -Germain, Claude Louis, comte de,

French general and statesman ; 6. 15 April,

1707 ; minister of war, Oct. 1775—Sept. 1777;
published " Memoire sur les vices du Systfeme

militaire Fran9ais," 1758 ; d. Jan. 1778.

Saint German, Christopher, lawyer
;

pub-

lished "Doctor and Student," 1523; "ThePace-
fyer ;" d. 28 Sept. 1540.
Saint Germans, Edward Granville Eliot,

earl of, statesman ; 6. 29 Aug. 1 798.
As lord Eliot, envoy to Spain . . . 1835
Concluded the "Eliot convention" . April, 1835
Chief secretary for Ireland . Sept. 1841—Jan. 1845
Succeeded his father.... 19 Jan. 1845
Postmaster-general .... Jaa—July, 1846
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland Dec. 1852—March, 1855
Lord steward .... Nov. 1857—Feb. 1858
Again lord steward . . June, 1859—Jan. 1866

Saint-Hilaire, Augustin Frangois C^sar
Prouvensal de, French botanist ; h. 4 Oct. 17995
published "Flora Brasilise meridionalis,"

1825; "Morphologie vdg^tale," 1841 ; d. 30
Sept. 1853.

Saint-Huberty, (Anne Antoinette Clavel),

French lyric actress; 6. 15 Dec, 1756; married
comte d'Entraigues, 29 Dec. 1790; d. assassin-

ated with him, 22 July, 1812.

Saint-Jacques, Guillaume de, French astrono-

mer and mathematician ; h. 18 Jan. 1722 ; made
director of Marseilles observatory, 1764; d. 10

Feb. 1 80 1.

Saint John, Horace, son of following, histori-

cal \vriter; 6. 5 July, 1 830 ;
published "History

of British Conquests in India," 1852 ;
"History

and State of the Indian Archipelago," 1853.

Saint John, James Augustus, traveller and
novehst ; h. 24 Sept. 1801

;
published "Anatomy

of Society," 1831 ;
"Egypt and Mohammed

Ali," 1834; "Oriental Album," 1851 ;
" Isis,

an Egyptian Pilgrimage," 1852; "The Ring
and the Veil," 1856.

Saint John, Spenser, son, traveller; h. 22

Dec. 1826; appointed charge -d'affaires to re-

public of Hayti. May, 1861
;
published "Life

in the Forests of the Far East," 1862.

Saint John, see BolinghroJce.

Saint-Just, Louis Antoine de, French con-

ventionalist; 6. 25 Aug. 1767; elected deputy

to the convention, Sept. 1 792; published
" Organt," poem, 1789 ;

"Esprit de la Revolu-

tion et de la Constitution de la France," 1791 ;

" Fragments d' Institutions R^publicaines,"

1800; guillotined, 28 July, 1 794.

Saint-Lambert, Jean Frangois de, French

poet; b. 26 Dec. 17 16; published " Recueil

de Poesies fugitives," 1759; "Les Saisons,"

1769; d. 9 Feb. 1803.
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Saint Leonards, Edward BurtenshawSugden,
lord, judge; b. Feb. 1 781 ;

solicitor-general,

June, 1829—Nov. 1830; lord chancellor of

Ireland, Jan.—April, 1835; again, Oct. 1841

—

July, 1846; lord high chancellor, Feb.—Dec.

1852; created baron, i March, 1852; pub-
lished " Practical Treatise on the law of Vendors
and Purchasers of Estates," 1808; "Practical
Treatise on Powers," 1808.

Saint-Marc Girardin, (Marc Girardin),

French journalist and miscellaneous writer ; 6.

19 Feb. 1 801 ;
published " Cours de Littdrature

dramatique," 1843; "Essais de Litt^rature
et de Morale," 1 845.
Saint-Martin, Antoine Jean, French orienta-

list ; 6. 1 7 Jan. 1 79 1 ;
published " Memoires

historiques et g^ographiques sur I'Arm^nie,"
1818-19; d. 16 July, 1832,

Saint-Martin, Louis Claude de, called " Le
Philosophe inconnu," French philosopher ; h. 18
Jan. 1743; published "Des Erreurs et de la

Vdrit^," 1784; "L'Homnie de ddsir," 1 790;
d. 13 Oct. 1803.

Saint-Martin, Michel de, eccentric French
abb^; h. i March, 1614; accepted from the in-

habitants of Caen the imaginary dignity of

mandarin of Siam, 1685 ; ridiculed by abbd
Porde in his " Mandarinade, " 1 738; published
" Traits des Images en bosse qui sont dont les

places de Caen," 1664 ; d. 14 Nov. 1687.

Saint-Non, Jean Claude Richard de, French
amateur painter and engraver; b. 1727 ;

pub-
lished "Voyage pittoresque ou descrij^tion du
royaume de Naples et de Sicile," 1781-86;
" Recueil de Griffonis ;" d. 25 Nov. 1791.
Saint-Ours, Jean Pierre, Swiss historical and

portrait painter; 6. 4 April, 1 752; d. 6 April,

1S09.

Saint-Pierre, Charles Irdn^e Castel, abb^ de,

French philanthropist; b. 18 Feb. 1658; pub-
lished "Projet de Paix perpetuelle, " 1713;
*' Ouvrages de Politique et de Morale," 1 738-41

;

d. 29 April, 1743.
Saint-Pierre, Eustachede, burgess of Calais;

with five others, and with ropes round their

necks, surrendered to Edward III. of England,
but saved by intercession of queen Philippa,

June, 1347 ; d. 1371.
Saint-Pierre, Jacques Henri Bernardin de,

French novelist; b. 19 Jan. 1737; published

"Etudes de la ISTature," 1784; "Paul et Vir-

ginie," 1787; "Chaumicre Indienne," 1 790;
"Harmonies de la Nature," 1815; d. 21 Jan.

1814.

Saint-Priest, Alexis Guignard, comte de,

French historian and diplomatist ; b. 23 April,

1805 ;
published " Histoire de la Royautd,"

1842; "Histoire de la chute des Jesuites,"

1844; d. 29 Sept. 1851.

Saint-Simon, Claude Henri, comte de, French
philosopher, founder of the sect of Saint

Simonians; 6. 17 Oct, 1760; published "Intro-

duction aux Travaux scientifiques du dix-
neuvieme sifecle," 1807; " E^rganisation de la

Society Europdenne," 1814; d. 19 May, 1825.

Saint-Simon, Loms de Rouvroi, due de, his-

torical writer; b. 15 or 16 Jan. 1675; wrote
"Memoires," pubHshed 1829-30; d. 2 March,

1755-
Saint-Victor, Adam de, Latin hymnologist

;

d. between 1172 and II 92.

Saint-Vincent, Grdgoire de, Belgian geome-
trician; b. 1584; published " Opus geometricum
Quadraturae Circuli et Sectionum Coni," 1647 ;

d. 27 Jan. 1667.

Saint Vincent, see Jems.
Saint-Yves, Charles, French oculist; b. 10

Nov, 1667; pubHshed "Nouveau Traits dea

maladies des Yeux," 1722; d. 3 Aug. 1733,
Sainte-Aulaire, Lovus Clair de Beaupoil,

comte de, French diplomatist ; 6. 9 April, 1778;
ambassador to Home, 1831 ; to Vienna, 1833 ;

to Great Britain, Sept. 1841-47; published

"Histoire de la Fronde," 1827 ; wrote "Md-
moires;" d. 12 Nov. 1 854.
Sainte-Beuve, Charles Augustin, French

poet and critic; b. 23 Dec, 1804; published

"Podsies de Joseph Delorme," 1829 ; "Portraits

littdraires," 1832-39; "Causeries du Lundi,"

1851-57 ; " Nouveaux Limdis," 1863-69; d. 13
Oct, 1869.

Sainte-Claire-Deville, Charles, French geo-

logist, son of foUowing; b. 18 14; published
" Voyage gdologique aux Antilles et aux Ilea

de Tendrifi'e et de Fogo," 1848-64,

Sainte-Claire-Deville, Henri Etienne,

French chemist; 6. II March, 1818; introduced

new method of mineral analysis, and simplified

processes for extraction and manufacture of

aluminium, 1853-55.

Sainte-Croix, Guillaume Emmanuel Joseph
Guilhem de Clermont-Lodfeve, baron de, French
antiquary; b. 5 Jan, 1 746; published "Examen
critique des anciens Historiens d'Alexandre le

Grand," 1775; "Histoire des progrfes de la

Puissance navale de TAngleterre," 1783; d. ii

March, 1809,

Sainte-Marthe, Charles de, French poet ; &.

about 15 12; published "Podsie frau5oiBe,"

1540; d. 1555.
Sainte Marthe, Denis de, French Benedictine

historian; b. 24 May, 1 650; pubUshed " Vie de
Cassiodore," 1694; chief author of vols, i.-iv. of

"GalliaChristiana," 1715-28; d. 30 March, 1725.
Sainte-Palate, Jean Baptiate de La Cume

de, French archaeologist ; b. 6 June, 1697 ;
pub-

lished "Histoire des Troubadours," 1774 ;
" Me-

moires sur I'ancienne Chevaleric," 1759-81 ;

wrote "Dictionnaire des Antiquities FranRaises;"
d. I March, 178 1,

Satntine, pseudonym of Joseph Xavier
Boniface, French novelist and dramatist ; 6, lO
July, 1798 ;

pubhshed "Picciola," 1 836; gained
by it the Montyon prize, 1837 ; c^, 21 Jan, 1865.
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Sala, George Augustiis Henry, critic and
journalist; b. about 1826; correspondent of the
" Daily Telegraph " during the civil war in

America, 1863-64
;
published "Dutch Pictures,"

1861 ; "America in the midst of war," 1864.
Saladin, or Salah-ed-Din, Malek Nasser

Yusuf, sultan of Egypt and Syria; h. 1 137;
sultan, 1 1 74 ; defeated Gui de Lusignan at

battle of Tiberias, 4 July, 1187; captured

Jerusalem, 2 Oct. 1187; made truce of three

years with Richard I. of England and the

crusaders, Aug. 1 192 ; d. 4 March, 1 193.
Saldanha, Joao Carlos, duque de, Portuguese

statesman; h. 17 Nov. 1791 ; made military

governor of Porto, Feb. 1825 ;
president of the

council of ministers, May—Nov. 1835; again,

May, 1846—Aug. 1847 ;
reappointed, Jan.

1849; again, May, 1851—June, 1856; d. 17
Nov. 1 86 1.

Sale, George, orientalist; h, 1 680 ;
published

translation of the Koran, 1734; d. 14 Nov.
1736.
Sale, John Bernard, organist; 6. 24 June,

1779; d. 16 Oct. 1856.

Sale, Sir Robert Henry, major-general, the

*'Hero of Jellalabad;" b. 1782; served at

storming of Seringapatam, 1 799 ; at Travan-
core, 1809 ; at capture of Mauritius, 1816 ; of

Rangoon, 1824 ;
besieged at Jellalabad, 12

Nov. 1 84 1—7 April, 1842 ; made a sortie and
routed the besieging army under Akbar Khan

;

d. 18 Dec. 1845. 4h
Salel, Hugues, French poet ; b. about 1 504 ;

published "(Euvres," 1539; translation of

Homer's "Iliad," books I.-X., 1545 ; d. 1553.
Sales, Frangois de. Saint, see Francis.

Salieri, Antonio, Italian musical composer

;

h. 19 Aug. 1750; produced operas, " Les
Danaides," 1784; " Tarare," 1787; d. 12

May, 1825.

Salimbeni, Sienese painters

:

Arcang^lo fl. 1557-79
Ventura, son, called " cavaliere Bevilacqua ;"

b. 1567 d. 1613
SiMONDio, son of above ; i. 1597 . . d. 1643

Salisbury, marquesses of :

I. James Cecil ; 6. 4 Sept. 1748 ; succeeded his
father as earl of Salisbury, 19 Sept. 1780

;

created marquess, 18 Aug. 1789 ; lord chamber-
lain, Dec. 1783—May, 1804 . d. 13 June, 1823

II. James Brownlow William Gascoyne-
Cecil, son ; b. 17 April, 1791 ; lord privy seal,

Feb.—Dec. 1852 ; lord president of the council,
Feb. 1858—June, 1859 • • cJ- 12 April, 1868

III. Egbert Arthur Talbot Gascoyne-Cecil,
son; b. 13 Feb. 1830; as lord Oranborne, M.P.
for Stamford, 1853-68 ; secretary for India, July,
1866—March, 1867 ; elected chancellor of Oxford
University 12 Nov. 1869

Salisbury, see Cecil.

Sallo, Denis de, French scholar ; b. 1626
;

founded " Journal des Savants," 5 Jan. 1665 ;

d. 14 May, 1669.

Sallustius Crispus, Caius, Roman historian
;

b. B. c. 86 ; went with Caesar to Africa, 46 ;

left there by him as governor of Numidia
;

wrote "Catilina" and "Jugurtha," first

printed, 1470 ; d. May, 34.
Salmasius, see Saumaise.
Salmon, Nathaniel, antiquary, son of follow-

ing ; b. about 1676; pubhshed "History of

Hertfordshire," 1728 ; "Lives of the English
Bishops from the Restoration to the Revolu-
tion," 1733; "History and Antiquities of

Essex," 1740 ; d. 2 April, 1742.
Salmon, Rev. Thomas, antiquary

;
published

"Essay to the advancement of Musick,"
1672 ; d. about 1 710.

Salmon, Thomas, son, historical writer
;
pub-

lished "Chronological Historian," 1723 ; "Mo-
dern History," 1725; d. April, 1743.
Salnave, Turin, Haytian general, president

of the republic of Hayti ; led a rebellion

against president Geffrard, and formed pro-

visional government, 9 May, 1865 ;
suppressed,

Nov. 1865 ;
deposed Geffrard, March, 1866

;

elected president for four years, 16 June, 1 867.
Salomons, Sir David, bart., Jewish merchant

and alderman ; b. 1797 ; lord mayor of London,

1855 ; hberal M.P. for Greenwich, 1851-52;
re-elected, 1859 ; created baronet, 1869.

Salt, Henry, traveller and archseologist ; b.

about 1785 ;
appointed consul at Cairo, 1815 ;

published "Account of a Voyage to Abyssinia,"

1814 ;
"Essay on Dr Young's and M. Cham-

pollion's Phonetic system of Hieroglyphics,"

1825 ; d. 30 Aug. L827.

Salter, John William, geologist
; 15 Dec.

1820; d.. 2 Aug. 1869.

Salvandy, Narcisse Achille, comte de, French
politician; b. II June, 1795 ;

appointed am-
bassador to Spain, Sept. 1841 ; to Sardinia,

Nov. 1843 ; minister of public instruction,

Feb. 1845—Feb. 1848 ; d 15 Dec. 1856.

SalVI, Giovanni Battista, called Sassoferrato,

Italian painter ; 6. 1 1 July, 1605 ; d. 8 Aug. 1685.

Salvi, Niccolo, Roman architect; b. 1699;
d. 1751.
Salviani, Ippolito, Italian naturalist ; b.

1514 ;
published " Aquatilium Animalium

Historiae," 1554; d. 1572.
Salviati, Francesco Rossi de', called Cecco de'

Salviati, Italian painter ; b. 1510; d. 1563.
Samson, Joseph Isidore, French comedian

;

b. 2 July, 1793 ;
retired, I April, 1863.

Samuel, Jewish prophet ; b. about B.C. 1155 ;

wrote book of Judges, and first book of Kings
;

d. 1057.
Sanadon, Noel Etienne, French Jesuit ; h.

16 Feb. 1676 ;
published translation of Horace,

1728 ; d. 21 Sept, 1733.

Sancerre, Louis de, constable of France
;

6. about 1342 ; created marshal of France,

1369 ;
governor of Guienne, 1 381 ; constable of

France, 26 July, 1397 ; d. 6 Feb. 1402.
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Sanchez, Tomas, Spanish Jesuit casuist ; h.

1550; published "De Matrimonio," 1592;
d. 19 May, 1610,

Sancho, king of Aragon and Navarre; h.

about 1037; succeeded his father, Ramiro I.,

as king of Aragon, 1063 ; became king of

Navarre, 1076; killed at the siege of Huesca,
6 July, 1094.

Sancho I.—IV., kings of Castile and Leon.

I. the Fat, king of Leon ; succeeded Ordono III.,

-A-ug. 955 ; deposed, 956 ; regained his throne 960
d. by poison, Sept. 967

II. the Strong, king of Castile ; l>. about 1035 ; suc-
ceeded his father, Ferdinand I., 1065 ; with the
aid of the Cid deprived his brother Alfonso of
the kingdom of Leon, 107 1 ; killed at siege of
Zamora 6 Oct. 1072

III. the Beloved; b. about 11 30; succeeded his
father, Alfonso VIII., as king of Castile . 1157

d. 31 Aug. 1158
IV. the Brave ; 6. 13 May, 1258 ; revolted against
his father, Alfonso X., 1282; succeeded him, 4
April, 1284 ; repulsed the invasion of the Moors,
1285 ; captured Tarifa, 21 Sept. 1293 d. 25 April, 1295

Sancho I.—VII,, kings of Navarre.

I. succeeded his brother. Fortune, 905 . d. 925
II. apocryphal ; said to have died . . . 994
III. theCireat ; b. about 965 ; succeeded his father,

Garcia II., about 970-975 ; obtained Castile . 1028
d. Feb. 1035

IV. ; 6. about 1038 ; succeeded his father, Garcia
III., 1054 . . . assassinated, 4 June, 1076

V. see Sancho, king of Aragon.
VI. the Wise; succeeded Garcia IV., his father 11 50

d. 37 June, 1194
VII. the Strong, and the Infirm, son ; b. 1154 ;

with the kings of Castile and Aragon, defeated
the Moors at Las Navas, 16 July, 1212 ; d. 7 xipril, 1234

Sancho I.—II., kings of Portugal.

I. 6. II Nov. 1154; succeeded his father, Alfonso
^I., 6 Dec. 1185; conquered the Algarves, 11 89;
lost them, 1 191 . . . ti. 27 March, 1211

II. the Idle, grandson ; b. 8 Sept. 1207 ; succeeded
his father, Alfonso II., 1223 ; deposed bybuU of

pope Innocent IV., 24 July, 1245 . . d. 1248

Sancroft, William, archbishop of Canterbury;

h. 30 Jan. 1616 ; made dean of York, 1663 ; of

St. Paul's, 1664; consecrated, 1678; with six

bishops committed to the tower for libel, 8
June ; tried and acquitted, 30 June, 1688 ; de-

prived for refusing to take the oaths to William
III. and Mary, I Feb. 1 691 ; d 24 Nov. 1693.
Sanctorius, see Santorio.

Sanctos, Joa,o dos, Portuguese Dominican
missionary; travelled in Africa, 1596-1607;
published "Ethiopia Oriental," 1609; d. 1622.

Sancy, Nicolas Harlay de, French statesman

;

h. 1546; ambassador to England, 1596; owned
the Sancy diamond, now in the possession of Sir

Cursetjee Jejeebhoy; d. 17 Oct. 1629.

Sand, Georges, see Dadevant.

Sandby, Paul, landscape painter and engraver;

h. 1725; elected KA., 1 768; published " Vir-

tuoso's Museiun," 1 778; "Views in England,
Scotland, and Ireland," 1781 ; d. 9 Nov.
1809.

Sandby, Thomas, brother, architect, h. 1721

;

elected R.A., and appointed first professor of

architecture in the Royal Academy, 1768;
d. 25 June, 1798.

Sandeau, Leonard Sylvain Jules, French
novelist and dramatist ; 6. 19 Feb. 181 1

;
pub-

hshed "Mariana," 1839; "Le Docteur Her-
beau," 1 84 1.

Sandeman, Robert, Scotch minister; 6. 1723;
founded the sect of Sandemanians ; d. 2 April,

1771.
Sanders, Antoine, Flemish historian; 6. 16

Sept. 1586; published "Flandria illustrata,"

1642-44; " Chorographia sacra Brabantiae,"

1659-63 ;(i. 16 Jan. 1664.

Sanders, Nicholas, Roman Catholic divine;

6. about 1527; published " De visibili monar-
chia Ecclesise," 1571 ;

" De origine ac progressu

Schismatis AngUcani," 1585; d. 1583.
Sanderson, Robert, bishop of Lincoln ; 6. 19

Sept. 1587; appointed regius professor of

divinity at Oxford, 1642; ejected, 1648; conse-

crated, 1660; published "Logicas artis compen-
dium," 1615; "Nme cases of conscience re-

solved," 1678; d. 29 Jan. 1663.

Sanderson, Robert, antiquary; h. 1660; con-

tinued " Rymer's Fccdera;" d. 25 Dec. 1741.
Sandford, Sir Daniel Keyte, Scottish Helle-

nist
;
appointed professor of Greek at Glasgow,

1821 ; d. 9 Feb. 1838.

Sandford, Francis, Lancaster herald ; h. 1630

;

published "Genealogical History of the Kings
and Queens of England," 1677; " History of
the Coronation of James II.," 1687; d. 16 Jan.
1693.

Sandoval, Prudentio de, Spanish historian;

h. about 1560 ;
published "Historia de la vida

y hechos del Emperador Carlos V.," 1604-6;
d. 17 March, 1621,

Sanduart, Joachim von, German painter and
engraver ; 6. 12 May, 1606; published " Acade-
mia Tedesca della architettura, scultura e
pittura," 1675-79; "Romanorum Foutinalia,"
16S5; d. 14 Oct. 1683.

Sandwich, see Montar/u.

Sandys, Edwin, archl)ishop of York ; 6. 15 19;
appointed principal of Catharine hall, Cam-
bridge, 1 547 ;

deprived and sent to the Tower,
July, 1553; consecrated bishop of Worcester,

1559; of London, 1 5 70; archbishop, 1576; tZ. 10
July, 1588.

Sandys, Sir Edwin, son, diplomatist ; 6. 1561

;

published " Europae Speculum," 1629; d. Oct.
1629.

Sandys, George, brother, traveller and poet

;

^- 1577; published "Relation of a Journey
began A.D. l6io," 1615 ;

" Oml's Metamor-
phoses englished," 1632 ;

"Paraphrase upon the
Psalmes," 1636; d. March, 1643.

Sangallo, Antonio da, Italian architect ; h.

about 1482 ; succeeded Bramante as arcliitect

of St. Peter's at Rome ; d. 1 546.
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Sanmicheli, Michele, Italian architect ; 6.

1484; d. 1559.
San-Miguel, Evaristo, duque de, Spanish

marshal ; 6. 26 Oct. 1785 ;
published " Historia

de don Felipe II.," 1844-45 ! ^- 29 May, 1862.

Sannazako, Jacopo, Neapolitan poet ; h. 28
July, 1458; published "Arcadia," 1502; " De
partu Virginis," 1526 ; d. 27 April, 1530.
Sansevero, Eaimondo di Sangro, Italian

Bcientific discoverer; h. 1 7 10; d. 22 March,
1771.
Sanson, Nicolas, French engineer and geo-

grapher; &. 31 Dec. 1600; published " Galliae

antiquse descriptio geogTaphica," 1627; d. 7
July, 1667.

Sansovino, (Andrea Contucci), Italian sculp-

tor and architect ; h. 1460; executed the " Ma-
donna and St. Anne," in the church of St.

Augustine at Rome ; decorated the Santa Casa
at Loretto; (f. 1529.
Sansovino, (Jacopo Tatti), Italian sculptor

and architect; h. 1479 ; built the church of San
Francesco della Yigna at Venice, 1534; the

"Procuratie nuove," 1536; d. 27 Nov. 1570.
Sant, James, portrait painter; b. 1 820; elected

A.R.A., 1861
;
R.A., 1869.

Santa-Anna, Antonio Lopez de, Mexican
general and statesman; 6.21 Feb. 1 798; re-

volted against Iturbide, 1 822
;
proclaimed a re-

public, 1823; president, %vith intervals, 1833-56.

Santarem, Manoel Francisco de Barros e

Sou.-a, visconde de, Portuguese statesman and
geographer; h. 18 Nov. 1791 ; minister of foreign

affairs to dom Miguel, 1828-33; published

"Recherches sur Am^ric Vespuce et ses voy-

ages," 1842; " Essai sur 1' Histoire de la Cos-

mographie et de la Cartographic pendant le

moyen age," 1849-52 ; d. IJ Jan. 1 856.
Santerre, Antoine Joseph, French republican

general; b. 16 March, 1752 ; d. 6 Feb. 1809.

Santerre, Jean Baptiste, French portrait

painter; b. I Jan. 1650; d. 21 Nov. 1 717.

Santeul, Jean de, French Latin poet ; 6. 12

May, 1630; published "H}Tnnes," 1685;
"Opera poetica," 1694; d. 5 Aug. 1697.
Santorini, Giovanni Domenico, Venetian

anatomist; b. 1681 ; cZ. 7 May, 1 736.

Santorio (Sanctorius), Santorio, Italian

physician; h. 1561 ;
pubHshed " Methodus

vitandorum errorum omnium qui in arte medica
contingunt," 1602; " Ars de statica medicina,"

1614; d. 24 Feb. 1636.

Santos, see Sanctos.

Sanzio, or Santi, Giovanni, Italian painter
and poet ; d. I Aug. 1494.

Sanzio, Paffaello, son, Italian painter; b. 28
March, 1483 ; his chefs-d'oeuvre are the " Trans-
figuration" and the frescoes of the Loggie, in

the Vatican, the " Sposalizio," at Milan,
*' Madomia di San Sisto," in the Dresden
Gallery, and "Belle Jardinit;re," now in the
Louvre; d. 6 April, 1520.

Sapor I.—II., kings of Persia, of the Sassanide
dynasty.

I. succeeded his father, 240 ; conq^^ered Mesopo-
tamia, 258 ; took prisoner the emperor Valerian,
260 ........ d. -z"]-^

II. the Great ; h. 310 ; posthumous son of Hormis-
das II d. 381

III. reigned 385-390

Sappho, Greek poetess; jl. B.C. 611-592.
Sarpi, Pietro, in religion Era Paolo, Venetian

Servite monk and historian ; b. 14 Aug. 1552;
discovered the circulation of the blood, 1580;
vigorously opposed the papacy; published
" Trattato dell' Interdetto," 1606 ;

" Istoria del

Conciho Tridentino," 1619; d. 15 Jan. 1623.

Sarrazin, Jacques, French sculptor and
painter; b. 1588; d. 3 Dec. 1660.

Sars, Michael, Norwegian zoologist ; b. Aug.
1805; published " Fauna littoralis Norvegise,"

1846-56; "Mdmoire pour servir k la connais-

sance des Crinoides vivants," 1868; d. 2.2. Oct.

1869.

Sarti, Giuseppe, Italian musical composer ; b.

28 Dec. 1729; produced his opera " Armida e

Rinaldo," 1786; d. 28 July, 1802.

Sarto, Andrea del, see Vannucchi.

Sassi, Giuseppe Antonio, Italian historian ; b,

28 Feb. 1675 ;
published " De studiis litterariis

Mediolanensium antiquis et novis," 1729;
" Historia litterario-typographica Mediolanen-
sis," 1745 ; d. 21 April, 175 1.

Sassoferrato, see Salvi.

Saul, king of Israel
;
consecrated, B.C. 1095;

d. by suicide, 1055.

Saulcy, Louis FdHcien Joseph Caignart de,

French antiquary; b. 19 March, 1807; pub-
lished " Voyage autour de la Mer morte et dans
les Torres bibliques," 1852-54; "Histoire de
I'Art Judaique," 1858.

Saumaise, or Salmasius, Claude de, French
scholar and critic; 6. 15 April, 1588 ;

published

"Defensio regia pro Carolo I.," 1 649; "Ad
Miltonem responsio," 1660; edited " Historise

Augustse Scriptores," 1620 ; d. 6 Sept. 1658.

Saumarez, James Saumarez, lord de, admiral;

6. II March, 1757; second in command at the

battle of the Nile, i Aug. 1798; defeated

combined French and Spanish fleets in the bay
of Algesiras, 12 July, 1801 ; created baron,

15 Sept. 1831 ; d. 9 Oct. 1836.

Saunders, Sir Edmund, judge; b. about 1600;
chief justice of the king's bench, 13 Jan. 1683;
his "Reports" published, 1686 ; d. 19 June, 1 683.

Saunderson, Nicholas, LL.D., mathematician

;

b. 1682
;
appointed Lucasian professor of mathe-

matics at Cambridge, 171 1 ; d. 19 April, 1 739.
Saurin, Jacques, French protestant preacher

;

b. 1677 ;
published " Sermons sur divers textes

de I'Ecriture Sainte," 1708; " Etat du Chris-

tianisme en France," 1 725 ; d. 30 Dec. 1 730.

Saurin, William, Irish lawyer; b. 1767; at-

torney-general for Ireland, 1807-22; d. II Feb.

1839.
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Sausse, Sir Matthew Richard, Indian judge

;

^, 1809; made puisne judge at Bombay, 1856;

chief justice, 1860-66; d. 5 Nov. 1867.

Saussure, Horace Bdnddict de, Swiss geolo-

gist and physicist ; 1 7 Feb. 1 740 ;
published

"Essai sur I'Hygrom^trie," 1783; "Voyages
dans les Alpes," 1779-96; d. 22 Jan. 1799.

Saussure, Nicolas Theodore de, son, Swiss

naturalist and chemist; 6. 14 Oct. 1767; pub-

lished "Recherches chimiques sur la V^g^ta-

tion," 1804 ; d. April, 1845.

Sauvages, Frangois Boissier de, French phy-

sician and botanist; h. 1 2 May, 1706; published

Physiologiae mechanicse elementa," 1755;
" Nosologia methodica," 1763; d. 19 Feb. 1767-

Sauveur, Joseph, French geometrician ; h. 24
March, 1653; made researches in musical

acoustics; wrote "Traitd de Musique specula-

tive," 1697; d. 9 July, 1716.

Savage, Richard, poet; h. 10 Jan. 1697 ;
pub-

lished "Sir Thomas Overbury," tragedy, 1723;
"The Wanderer," 1 729; d. 31 July, 1743.

Savary, Anne Jean Marie Ren^, due de

Rovigo, French general and statesman ; 6. 26

April, 1774; defeated the Russians at Ostro-

lenka, 16 Feb. 1807; minister of police, June,

1810—Oct. 1812; published "M^moires,"
1828 ; d. 2 June, 1833.

Savary, Claude, French traveller; h. 175^5
wrote " Morale de Mahomet," 1784; " Lettres

sur I'Egypte," 1 799-1801 ; "Lettres sur la

Gr^ce," 1798; cZ. 4Feb. 1788.

Saverien, Alexandre, Frtnch mathematician
and philosopher; h. 16 July, 1 720; published

"Histoiredes Philosophes modernes," 1760-73;
*' Dictionnaire historique, th<5orique et pratique

de Marine," 1758; d. 23 Oct. 1717.

Savigny, Friedrich Carl von, GeiToan jurist

;

6. 21 Feb. 1779; founded the historical school

of jurisprudence
;
published " Das Recht des

Besitzes," 1803; " Geschichte des romischen

Rechts im Miltelalter, " 1 826-3 1 ;
" System des

heutigen romischen Rechts," 1840-48 ; rf. 25
Oct. 1 86 1.

Savile, George, marquess of Halifax, states-

man; 6. 1630; created viscount, 13 Jan. 1668;

earl, 16 July, 1679; marquess, 22 Aug. 1682;

lord privy seal, 1682-85; again, 1689-90; lord

president of the council, Feb.—Oct. 1685 ; d.

April, 1695.

Savile, Sir Henry, historian ; 6. 30 Nov. 1549;
founded Savilian professorships of geometry

and astronomy at Oxford, 16 19; published

"Rerum Anglicarum Scriptores post Bedam,"

1596; d. 19 Feb. 1622.

Savonarola, Girolamo Maria Francesco

Matteo, Italian Dominican monk and reformer

&. 21 Sept. 1452; upon the expulsion of the

Medici, gave a new constitution to Florence,

and proclaimed Jesus Christ as king, 1494
excommunicated by pope Alexander VI., I:

May, 1497; published "De simpHcitate Vitae

Christianse," 1495; " Triumphus Crucis de
veritate Fidei," 1497 ; burnt at Florence, 23
May, 1498.

Saxe, Christoph, German scholar ; h. 13 Jan.

1 7 14; published " Onomasticon literarium,"

1775-1803; d. 3 May, 1806.

Saxe, Hermann Moritz, count of, marshal of

France; h. 28 Oct. 1696; appointed marshal,

1 744 ; defeated English and Hanoverians at

Fontenoy, 30 April, 1745; wrote "Reveries,"

1757; d. 30 Nov. 1750.

Saxo Grammaticus, Danish historian ; h.

about 1
1 34 ; wote " Danorum Regum Heroum-

que historiae," printed 1514; d. after 1203.

Say, Jean Baptiste, French political econo-

mist; 6. 5 Jan. 1767; pubhshed "Traits
d'Economie Politique," 1803 ;

" De I'Angleterre

et des Anglais," 1812; "Lettres k Malthus,"

1820; tZ. 15 Nov. 1832.

Say and Sele, see Ficnnes.

ScACCHi, Fortunato, Italian antiquary ; h.

about 1573; published " Sacrorum Elteochris-

matum Myrothecia," 1625-37; d. I Aug. 1643.

ScALA, Bartolommeo, Italian statesman and
historian ; b. 1430 ; elected gonfalonier of

Florence, i486; published "Apologia contra

Vituperatores civitatis Florentiae," 1496 ; "De
Historia Florentina," 1677; d. 1497.
ScALiGER, Giuho Cesare, the elder, Italian

philologist; b. 23 April, 1484; settled as phy-

sician at Agen, 1525; published "De catisis

LingujE Latinae," 1540; " Poetices," 1561 ;

d. 21 Oct. 1558.

Scaliger, Joseph Juste, son, French philo-

logist and chronologist ; b. 4 Aug. 1 540 ;
pub-

lished "De emendatione Temponmi," 1586;
" Cyclometrica elementa," 1594; "Thesaurus
Temporum," 1606; d. 21 Jan. 1609.

ScAMOZZi,Vincenzo, Italian architect ; 5. 15 52 ;

built the " Procuratie nuove " at Venice, 1 5S4

;

published " Idea dell' Architettura universale,"

161 5 ; d. 7 Aug. 1616.

Scanderbeg, (Georgi Castriota), Albanian
chieftain ; 6. 1414 ; made war against the

Turks to secure the independence of Albania,

1442-61 ; resumed hostilities, 1463; d. IJ Jan.

1467.

Scapula, Johann, German philologist ; b. about

1540; Avrote "Lexicon Graeco-Latinum," pub-

lished 1579; "Primogeniae voces seu Radices

Linguae Graecae," 1612; d. about 1600.

Scarlatti, Italian musical composers

:

Alessandro ; b. 1659 ; composed operas, " Onesti
neir Ainore," 1680; "II Prigioniero superbo,"

1699 d. 24 Oct.

DoMENico, son ; b. 1683 d.

Giuseppe, nephew of above : 6. 1718 . . d.b. 1718 .

lord Abinger,

1725

'757
[796

Scarlett, James, lord Abinger, judge
;

b. 1769; attorney-general, April, 1827—Feb.

1828; again, June, 1829—Nov. 1830; made
chief baron of the exchequer, Dec. 1 834

;

created baron, 12 Jan. 1835; d. 7 April, 1844.
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Scarlett, Sir James Yorke, lieut. -general ; &. i

Feb. 1799 ;
distinguished at battle of Balaklava,

25 Oct. 1854 ; succeeded lord Lucan in com-
mand of cavalry in the Crimean war, 1855 ;

made adjutant-general, i860; G,C.B., 1869.

ScAELETT, Peter Campbell, diplomatist ; b. 27
Nov. 1804; appointed envoy to Brazil, Dec.

1855; to Tuscany, 13 Dec. 1858—24 March,
1860 ; to Greece, 1 2 June, 1 862—7 May, 1 864 ; to

Mexico, 9 Nov. 1864— 11 Oct. 1867.

Scarpa, Antonio, Italian surgeon ; 6. 13 June,

1 747 ;
published " Saggio di osservazioni e di

esperienze sulle principali malattie degli

Occhi," 1801 ; "Sull' Aneurisma," 1804;
"Suir Ernie," 1809-10 ; d. 31 Oct. 1832.

ScARRON, Paul, French comic poet and
satirist ; b. 1610; manied Frangoise d'Aubign^,
afterwards madame de Maintenon, 1652 ;

pub-
lished "Virgile travesti," 1648-52; "Koman
comique," 1651 ; d. 14 Oct. 1 660.

ScARSGiLL, W. P., unitarian minister and
novelist ; b. 1787 ;

published "Puritan's Grave,"
"Usurer's Daughter," "Provincial Sketches
d. 24 Jan. 1836.

SCAURUS, Marcus ^milius, Boman statesman

;

I). B.C. 163; consul, 115 ;
again, 107; d. 89.

ScEVE, Maurice, French poet, of Lyons
;
pub-

lished "D(llie, object de plus haulte vertu,"

1544; " La Saulsaye," 1547; d. 1564.
ScHADOW, Prussian artists :

JoHANN GoDEFRor, sculptor ; b. 20 May, 1764 ;

exec^^ted the quadriga on the Brandenburg gate,
Berlin : published " Wittenbergs Denkmaler der
Bildnerei, Baukunst, und Malerei," 1825 ;

" Na-
tional Physionomien," 1835 . . d. 28 Jan. 1850
Fkiedkich Wilhelm von, son, painter ; b. 6
Sept. 1789; published "Der moderne Vasari," 1854
Zeno Ridolfo, brother, sculptor ; 6. 9 July, 1786

;

executed "Achilles protecting the body of Pen-
thesileia" cZ. 31 Jan. 1822

ScHAFFER, Jacob Christian, German natura-

list ; 6. 30 May, 1 718; pubHshed "Elementa
entomologica," 1766 ;

" Icones Insectorum circa

Hatisbonam indigenorum," 1766-79; d. 5 Jan.

1790.
ScHALKEN, Gottfried, Dutch painter; b. 1 643 ;

noted for his effects of artificial light ; d. 16
Nov. 1706.

ScHALL, Johann Adam, German Jesuit mis-

sionary ; b. 1591 ; went to Pekin, 1631

;

d. there, 15 Aug. 1669.

ScHAMYL, Circassian chief; b. June, 1797;
defended Circassia against Russian invasions,

1824-59 ; taken prisoner and sent to Moscow, 7
Sept. 1859.
ScHANCK, John, Scotch admiral and naval

architect; b. 1740; built at Quebec the "In-
flexible," and fought her on lake Champlain
against the revolted colonists, Oct. 1 776; d. 6
March, 1823.

ScHARNHORST, Gerhard David von, Prussian
general; b. 12 Nov. 1755; established the
Landwehr; published " Militarische Denk-
wiirdigkeiten," 1797-1805; d. 28 June, 1813.

ScHAUFLEiN, Hans Leonard, German painter

and wood-engraver; b. before 1490; pupil of

Albrecht Durer; made designs for "Theuer-
danck ;" d. 1539.
ScHEELE, Carl Vilhem, Swedish chemist ; b. 29

Dec. 1 742 ; discovered fluoric, molybdic, tung-

stic, arsenic, lactic, gallic, tartaric, oxalic, citric,

malic, and salacitic acids ; also chlorine and gly-

cerine
;
published " Trait6 chimique de I'Air et

du Feu," 1777'; d, 24 May, 1786.

ScHEEMAKERS, Pieter, Flemish sculptor; b.

1691 ; executed monuments of Shakspere, Dry-
den, and dukes of Albemarle and Buckingham
in Westminster Abbey; d. about 1773.
ScHEEFER, Ary, French historical painter ; 6.

10 Feb. 1795; painted " Les Femmes Sou-

liotes," 1827; "Le Larmoyeur," and "Fran-
cesca de' Rimini," 1835; " Les Mignons," 1836;

d. 15 June, 1858.

ScHEPFER, Henri, brother, French historical

painter; b. 27 Sept. 1798.
ScHEiDT, Christian Ludwig, German historian;

b. 26 Sept. 1709; published " Bibhotheca his-

torica Gottingensis," 1758 ; d. 25 October

1761.

ScHEiNER, Christoph, German Jesuit astrono-

mer; b. 1575; invented the pantograph; pub-

lished " De Controversiis et Novitatibus matlie-

maticis," in defence of the immobility of the

earth, against Copernicus and Galileo, 1614;
d. 18 July, 1650.

SCHELHORN, Johann Georg, German biblio-

grapher; 6. 8 Dec. 1694; published " Amceni-
tates litterariaB," 1725-31; " Amoenitates His-

torise ecclesiasticse et litterarise," 1737-46; d. 31

March, 1 773.
ScHELLiNG, Friedrich Wilhelm Joseph von,

German metaphysician ; b. 27 Jan. 1775; pub-

lished " Ideen zur eine Philosophic der Natur,"

1797; "System des transcendentalen Ideal-

ismus," 1800; d. 20 Aug. 1 854.
ScHEUCHZER, Jean Jacques, Swiss naturalist

;

b. 4 Aug. 1672; published "Homo diluvii

testis," 1726; " Biblia ex physicis illustrata,"

1731-35 ; d. 25 June, 1 733.
ScHiAVONE, (Andrea Medula, or Medola),

Venetian painter and engraver; b. 1522;
d. 1582.

ScHiAVONETTi, Luigi, Italian line-engraver

;

b. I April, 1765 ; d. 7 June, 1 8 10.

ScHiCKARD, Wilhelm, German orientalist and
astronomer; b. 22 April, 1592; published

"Horologium Hebrseum," 1623; d. 23 Oct.

1635.

ScHiLL, Friedrich von, German patriot ; b.

1773 ; endeavoured to raise all Germany against

Napoleon, 1809; killed in a conflict at Stral-

sund, 31 May, 1809.

Schiller, Johann Christoph Friedrich von,

German poet and historian; 6. 10 Nov. 1759;
published "Die Pauber," 1 781; "Don Car-

los," 1787; "Geschichte des dreissigjahrigen



SCH 4S9 SCH

Krieges," 1791-92 ;
" Wallenstein," 1800;

"Maria Stuart," 1801 ;
"Jungfrau von Orleans,"

1802; " Wilhelm Tell," 1804; cZ. 9 May, 1805.

SCHIMMELPENNINCK, Mary Anne, authoress;

h. 25 Nov. 1778; "Select Memoirs of the Port
Koyal," 1829; " Biblical Fragments," 1821-22;

d. 29 Aug. 1856.

ScHiNKEL, Carl Friedrich, German architect

;

&. 1 781 ;
designedthe Berlinmuseum, theatre, and

observatory, and church of St. Nicholas at Pots-

dam; published " Sammlung architektonischer

Entwiirfe," 1841-52; " Werke der hoheren
Baukunst," 1846-50; d. 9 Oct. 1841.

ScHLAGiNTWEiT, German naturalists and
travellers :

Adolph ; b. 9 Jan. 1829; with his brother pub-
lished " Untersuchungen liber die physikalische
Geographie der Alpen," 1850; "Results of a
scientiftc Mission to India and High Asia,"
1861-66 d. Oct. 1858
Hermann, brother . . . 6. 13 May, 1826

ScHLEGEL, August Wilhelm von, German
critic; 6. 5 Sept. 1767; founded the "Athena-
um," 1798; published "Essais littdraires et

historiques, " 1842; d. 12 May, 1845.
ScHLEGEL, Carl Wilhelm Friedrich von,

brother, German orientalist and philologist ; b.

10 March, 1772; published " Geschichte der

Griechen und Komer," 1 797; "Geschichte der

alten und neuen Literatur," 1815 ;
" Philosojihie

des Lebens," 1827; "Philosophic des Ge-
schichte," 1829; d. 12 Jan. 1829.

ScHLEiERMACHER, Friedrich Ernst Daniel,

German theologian and philologist; h. 1768;
published "Der christliche Glaube," 1821-22;

his " Geschichte der Philosophie " printed,

1839 ; d. 12 Feb. 1834.
ScHLEiNiTZ, Alexander von, baron, Prussian

statesman ; h. 1807 ; minister for foreign affairs,

July, 1849—Sept. 1850; again, Nov. 1858

—

Oct. i860; minister of the royal household, Oct.

1861.

ScHLozER, August Ludwig von, German
political and historical writer; h. 1737; d. 9
Sept. 1809.

SCHMAUSS, Johann Jacob, German historian

and publicist; b. 10 March, 1690; published
" Kurzer Begriff der lleichshistorie," 1720 ;

" Corpus Juris publici llomani Imperii acade-

micum," 1722; "Corpus Juris Gentium aca-

demicum," 1730-31 ; d. 8 April, 1757.
Schmidt, Georg Friedrich, German engraver;

b. 1712; d. 1775.
ScHMiTZ, Leonhard, German historian and

philologist; b. 6 March, 1 807; rector of the

high school, Edinburgh, 1845-66; edited Nie-

buhr's Lectures, 1844-53; " Classical Museum,"
1844-50,

Schneider, Eugfene, French statesman; b.

April, 1805 ; minister of agriculture and com-
merce, Jan.—April, 1821 ; nominated president

of the legislative assembly, April, 1867; again,

July, 1866; re-elected, Dec. 1869.

Schneider, Johann Christian Friedrich,

German musical composer ; 6. 1785 ; d.

1853-

Schneider, Johann Gottlieb, German philolo-

gist and naturalist; 6. 18 Jan. 1750; published
" Grosses kritisches griechisch-deutsches Wor-
terbuch," 1797-98; " Historia Amphibiorum
naturalis et literaria," 1798-1801; d. 12 Jan.
1822.

ScHNORR VON Karolsfeld, JvJius, German
fresco painter ; b. 26 March, 1 794 ; executed
frescoes of the Niebelungenlied in the palace at

Munich; published " Bibel in Bildem," 1854;
d. 13 April, 1853.
ScHOFFER, Peter, German printer; b. about
1420-30; with Johann Fust, printed the ^Maz-

arine Bible, 1455 ; Mentz Psalter, 1457 ; d. about

1505-
ScH(ELCHER, Victor, French republican poli-

tician, and philanthn^pist ; b. 21 July, 1804;
advocated abolition of slavery, 1829-48; pub-
lished "Vie de Hsendel," 1857.
ScHOLL, Maximilian Samson Friedrich, Grer-

man historian ; b. 8 May, 1 766 ;
published

" Cours d'Histoire des Etats Europ^ns jusqu'en

1789," 1830-34; " Histoire abrt^g^e des Trait^s

de Paix entre les puissances de I'Europe depuis
la Paix de Westphalie," 181 7-1 8; d. 6 Aug.
1833-

ScHONGAUER, Martin, German painter and
engraver; b. 1420 ; d. 2 Feb. 1488.

ScHOPFLiN, Johann Daniel, German historian;

b. 8 Sept. 1694; jmblished Panegj'rici Ludovico
XV. regiis natalibus dicti," 1722-66; " Alsatia
illustrata," 1 751-61; "Alsatia diplomatica,"

1772-75 ;
" Historia Ziiringo - Badensis ;

"

1763-66; d. 7 Aug. 1 771.

ScHOLEFiELD, William, radical politician ; b.

1809; elected M.P. for Birmingham, 1847;
d. 9 July, 1867.

ScHOLZ, Johann Martin Augustin, German
philologist and biblical scholar ; b. 1 794 ; edited
New Testament in Greek, 1830-35 ;

published
" Biblisch-kritische Reise," 1823 ;

" Handbuch
der biblischen Archaologie," 1834; d. 20 Oct.

1852.

ScHOMBERG, Frederic Armand de Schomberg,
duke of, marshal of France; b. 161 8; left

France upon revocation of the edict of Nantes,
INIarch, 1 686 ; came to England with William,
prince of Orange, 1 688 ; created duke, lo
April, 1 689 ; killed at the battle of the BojTie,

II July, 1690.
Schomberg, Henri, comte de, marshal of

France; b. 14 Aug. 1575; created marshal, 16
June, 1625; defeated the English at the isle

of Rhe, 1627; the Huguenots in Languedoc,
1632; published "Relation de la Guerre
d'ltalie," 1630; d. 17 Nov. 1632.

Schomberg, Isaac, captain R.N., and naval
historian

;
published " Naval Chronology,"

1802; d. 20 Jan. 181 3.
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Schopenhauer, Arthur, German philosopher

;

6. 1788; pubHshed "Die Welt als WiUe und
Vorstellung," 1819 ; "Die beiden Grundpro-
bleme der Ethik," 1841 ; d. 21 Sept, i860.

Schopenhauer, Johanna, German authoress
;

h. 1770; published " Fernow's Leben," 1810
;

"JugendlebenundWanderbilder," " Gabriele
;"

d. 17 April, 1838.

Schoreel, Jan, Dutch painter ; h. 1495 ;

d. 1562.

Schrevel, Kornelis, Dutch grammarian

;

h. 1 61 5; published "Lexicon manuale Grseco-

Latinum et Latino-Grsecum," 1654 ; edited

Juvenal, Hesiod, Virgil, Horace, Homer,
Cicero, and many other classics ; rf. 1 1 Sept. 1664.

Schubert, Franz, German musical composer

;

6,31 Jan. 1797; composed ballads ; d. 19 Nov.
1828.

Schulemburg, Johann Matthias, count von,

German general ; h. 166 1 ; defended Corfu

against the Turks, 1716; d. 1747.

Schuler, Georg, see Sahinus.

ScHULTENS, Albert, Dutch divine and orien-

talist; b. 23 Aug. 1686; published " Origines

Hebrajae ex Arabiae peneti-alibus revocatae,"

1724-38; " Comnientaria in libro Job, cum
versione," 1737; d. 26 Jan. 1750.

ScHDMACHEE, Heinrich Christian, German
astronomer; b. 1780; d. 28 Dec. 1850.

Schumann, Robert, German musical composer

;

5. 1 8 10; composed "Paradise and the Peri,"

cantata; d. 29 July, 1856.

ScHUPPEN, van, Flemish artists:

PiETER, engraver; b. about 1627 . d. 7 March, 1702

Jacques, son, portrait painter . b. 25 Jan. 1670
d. 28 Jan. 1751

ScHURMANN, Anna Maria von, German
scholar; 6. 5 Nov. 1607; published "Opuscida
Hebraea, Graeca, Latina, Gallica," 1648; "Eu-

Kk-npia, seu Melioris partis electio brevem religi-

onis ac vitae ejus delineationem exhibens," 1673

;

d. 5 May, 1678.

Schuster, Ignaz, Austrian comedian ; b. 1779;
d. 6 Nov. 1835.

ScHUT, Cornelis, Flemish painter; b. 1597;
d. 1655.
ScHWANTHALER, Ludwig Michael, Bavarian

sculptor; b. 26 Aug. 1802 ; executed the colossal

statue of Bavaria at Munich ; d. 15 Nov. 1848.

Schwartz, Berthold, German monk
;

long

erroneously supposed to have invented gun-

powder ; d. about 1 384.

Schwartz, Christian Friedrich, German mis-

sionary to the East Indies; b. 1726 ; cZ. 13 Feb.

1798.
ScHWARZENBEEG, Carl Philipp von, prince,

Austrian field-marshal ; b. 15 April, 1 771; dis-

tinguished at the battle of Wagram, 6 July,

1809 ; ambassador to Paris, 1810-12 ; c?. 15 Oct.

1820.

ScHWARZENBERG, Felix Ludwig Johann Fried-

rich von, prince, Austrian statesman; b, 2

Oct. 1800; d. 5 April, 1852.

ScHWARZENBERG, Friedrich Johann Josef

Celestin von, prince, Aiistrian cardinal ; b. 6
April, 1809 ;

archbishop of Salzburg, 1836 ;

created cardinal, 1842 ;
archbishop of Prague,

1850.

ScHWEiCKHARDT, Heinrich Wilhelm, German
painter; 6. 1 746; d. 1797.
SCHWEIGHAUSER, Jean, French philologist ; b.

26 June, 1742 ; edited Athenaeus, 1 801 -7 ;

Seneca's Letters, 1809 ;
Herodotus, 18 16; pub-

lished "Lexicon Herodoteum," 1824; d. 19
Jan. 1830.

ScHWEiGHAuSER, Jean Geoffroi, son, French
archaeologist ; b. 2 Jan. 1776 ; wrote text of

Visconti's "Mus(?e Napoleon;" with De Gol-

bery published "Antiquit^s d'Alsace," 1825-

28 ; d. 14 March, 1844.

ScHWERiN, Court Christoph, count von, Prus-

sian field-marshal ; b. 26 Oct. 1 684 ;
appointed

field-marshal, 1 740 ;
besieged and took Prague,

16 Sept. 1744 ; at commencement of Seven
Year's war, killed in battle at Prague, 3 May
1757.
ScHWiLGU^, Jean Baptiste, French mecha-

nician; b. 18 Dec. 1776; reconstructed the

clock of Strasbourg cathedral, 1838-42 ; d. 5
Dec. 1856.

SciNA, Domenico, Sicilian scholar and ma-
thematician ; b. 1 765 ;

published " TojDOgrafia

di Palermo," 1818 ;
" Storia letteraria di

Sicilia ne' tempi Greci," 1840; d. 13 July,

1837-
Scioppius, Caspar, German philologist : 0.

1576; published " Scaliger Hypobolimaeus,

"

1607 ; "Classicum Belli Sacri"; "Grammatica
Philosophica," 1659; d. 19 Nov. 1649.

SciPio ^MiLiANUS Africanus, Publius Cor-

nelius, Poman general ; b. about B.C. 185 ; in-

vaded Africa in third Punic war
;
besieged and

destroyed Numantia, 133 ; c?. 129.

SciPio Africanus, Publius Cornelius, Eoman
general ; b. about B.C. 234 ; in second Picnic

war, carried his troops into Spain, and de-

feated Hasdrubal, 215 ; took New Carthage,

210
;
expelled Carthaginians from Spain, 206

;

went to Africa and besieged Utica, 204 ; de-

feated Hannibal at Zama, 202 ; Antiochus at

Magnesia, 190 ; d. about 183.

SciPio AsiATicus, Lucius Cornelius, brother,

Poman general; consul, B.C. 190; defeated

Sipylus at Magnesia.
ScLATER, Philip Lutley, ornithologist ; 6.

1829 ; elected secretary to Zoological Society

of London, 1859.

ScoPAS, Greek sculptor and architect
;
jl. B.C.

395-350 ; considered by some to have executed

the Venus of Milo, now in the Louvre.

ScopOLi, iGriovanni Antonio, Italian naturalist;

6. 13 June, 1723; published " Flora CarnioHca,"

1760; "Annus historico-medicus," 1769-72;
"Principia Mineralogise," 1772; d. 8 May,
1788.
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SCOKAILLE DE KoussiLLE, Marie Ang^lique,

duchesse de Fontanges, favourite of Louis XIV.,
king of France; h. i66l ; d. 28 June, 1681.

ScoRESBY, William, arctic navigator; h. 1760;
d. about 1829.

ScoRESBY, William, D.D., son, arctic explorer;

h. 1790; published "Arctic Voyages;" "Dis-
courses to Seamen," 1831 ; d. 21 March, 1 85 7.

Scott, Daniel, LL.D., biblical critic; pub-

lished " Essay towards a demonstration of the

Scripture Trinity," 1725; "Appendix ad The-
saurum Linguse Graecse ab H. Stephano con-

structum," 1745-46; d. 29 March, 1759.
Scott, David, Scotch historical painter; h, 10

or 12 Oct. 1806; d. 5 March, 1849.

Scott, George Gilbert, architect; h. 1811 ; de-

signed Martyr's memorial at Oxford, church of

St. Nicholas and town hall at Hamburg, and
the new foreign and India offices ; elected

A.R.A., 1855; R.A., i860; published "Re-
marks on secular and domestic Architecture,"

1857; " Gleanings from Westminster Abbey,"
1861.

Scott, Helenus, M.D., Scottish physician;

published " Adventures of a Rupee ;" d. at sea,

16 Nov. 1821.

Scott, Sir James Sibbald David, bart. ; 6.

14 June, 1814 ;
published "The British Army :

its origin, progress, and equipment," 1868.

Scott, John, poet and quaker, of Amwell;
h. 1730; published "Poetical Works," 1782;
" Critical Essays on the English Poets," 1785

;

d. 12 Dec. 1783,
Scott, Sir Michael, Scotch philosopher and

naturalist ; d. 1293.

Scott, Michael, Scottish writer ; h. 1 789

;

published "Tom Cringle's Log;" d. 1835.

Scott, Reginald, writer on witchcraft ; 6.

1545 ;
published " Perfite Platforme of a Hoppe

Garden," 1574; "Discoveries of Witchcraft,"

1584; d 1599.
Scott, Samuel, marine painter; d. 12 Oct.

1772.
Scott, Rev. Thomas, biblical commentator;

1). 1747; published "The Bible, with original

notes," 1788-92; " Essays on the most impor-

tant Subjects in Religion," 1 793 ;
" Force of

Truth," 1799 ;
" Remarks on the Refutation of

Calvinism," 1812; d. 16 April, 1821.

Scott, Sir Walter, bart., Scotch novelist and
poet; b. 15 Aug. 1771 ;

published "Lay of

the Last Minstrel," 1805; " Marmion," 1808;
"Lady of the Lake," 1810; " Rokeby," 1813;
"Lord of the Isles," 1814; "Border Anti-

quities of England and Scotland," 1814-17

;

*' Waverley," 1814; " Guy Mannering," 1815 ;

"Antiquary," 1816 ; "Rob Roy," 1818;
"Ivanhoe," " Monastery, " and "Abbot," 1820;

"Kenilworth," 1821 ; "Fortunes of Nigel,"

1822 ;
" Pirate," 1822 ;

" Peveril of the Peak,"

1823 ;
" Tales of a Grandfather," 1827-30

;

d. 21 Sept. 1832.

Scott, see Eldon, Monmouth.
Scotus, Adam, see Adam.
Scribe, Augustin Eugene, French dramatist

;

h. 24 Dec. 1791 ; wTote "La Dame Blanche,"

1825; "Era Diavolo," 1830; "Robert le

Diable," 1831 ;
"Huguenots," 1836; "Dia-

mants de la Couronne," 1841 ; "Le Verre
d'eau," 1842; " Le Prophete," 1849; " L'Etoile

du Nord," 1854; d. 20 Feb. 1861.

ScROPE, George Poulett, geologist and political

economist; ft. (Thompson), 1797; liberal M.P.
for Stroud, 1833-67; published "Considerations

on Volcanoes," 1825; "Geology and extinct

Volcanoes of Central France," 1858.

ScROPE, William, sportsman ; h. about 177 1 ;

published "Art of Deer-Stalking," 1 838 ;
"Days

and Nights of Salmon Fishing," 1843; d. 20
July, 1852.

ScuDEKY, IMadeleine de, French novelist ; h.

1607; published "Art;imfene, ou le Grand
Cyrus," 1649-53; " CMie, histoire Romaine,"
1656; d. 2 June, 1 701.

ScYLAX, Greek geographer
; fi. 4th century.

Seaton, John Colborne, lord, field-marshal;

6. 1779; in command of the 5 2d regiment,

contributed to the victory of Waterloo
;
gover-

nor-general of Canatla, 1838-39; 'created baron,

14 Dec. 1839; lord high commissioner of the

Ionian Islands, 1843-49; commander-in-chief

in Ireland, 1855-60; field-marshal, i860; d. 17
April, 1863.

Seba, Albert, Dutch traveller; h. 2 May,
1665; d. 3 May, 1736.
Sebastian, king of Portugal; h. 20 Jan. 1554;

succeeded his grandfather John III., 1557;
fought against the Moors in Africa

;
defeated,

and supposed to have been drowned after the

battle of Alcazaniuiver in Africa, 4 Aug. 1578.
Sebastian:, Francois Horace Bastien, comte,

French marshal and diplomatist ; 6. in Corsica,

10 Nov. 1772; ambassador to Constantinople,

May, 1806—June, 1807 ; defeated Spaniards at

Ciudad Real, 27 ^March, 1809; minister of

marine, Aug.—Nov. 1830; foreign minister,

Nov. 1830—Oct. 1832; ambassador to Great
Britain, Jan. 1835—Feb. 1840; marshal, 21

Oct. 1840; d. 20 July, 1 85 1.

Sebastiani, Jean Andr^ Tiburce, vicomte,

brother, French general ; J. 3 1 March, 1 786

;

distinguished at Moscow and Waterloo; com-
manded mihtary division of Paris, Oct. 1842

—

*^eb. 1848.

Secker, Thomas, archbishop of Canterbury

;

h. 1693 ; consecrated bishop of Bristol, 1735 !

Oxford, 1737 ;
archbishop, 1758 ; wrote

" Lectures on the Catechism of the Church of

England," published 1 769 ; d. 3 August
1768.

Secondat, Jean Baptiste, baron de, French
agriculturist; h. 1 7 16; published "Mt^moiresur
I'EIectricit^," 1750; " Mdmoires sur I histoire

du Chene," 1785; d. 17 Jvme, 1796.
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Secousse, Denis Frangois, French historian
;

h. 8 Jan. 1 69 1; published "Ordonnances des

Koisde France," vols.iii.-viii., 1732-50 ; collected

materials for " Tables chronologiques des Di-

pldmes," printed 1769-83; d 15 March, 1754.
Sedaine, Michel Jean, French dramatic poet

;

6. 4 July, 1719;^ 17 May, 1797.
Seddon, Thomas, painter of oriental subjects;

h. 28 Aug. 1821 ; d. 23 Nov. 1856.

Sedgwick, Amy, actress; h. 27 Oct. 1835;
fii-st appeared, as Julia in the " Hunchback,"

1853 ; married Dr W. B. Parkes, 1858 ;
widow,

1863.

Sedgwick, Catharine Maria, American nove-

list; h. 1790; published "Redwood," 1827;
The Linwoods," 1835 ; d 31 July, 1867.

Sedlet, Sir Charles, poet, wit, and courtier

;

h. 1639; his " Miscellaneous Works " printed,

1702 ;
" Poetical Works," 1707 ; c?. 20 Aug. 1701.

Seddlius, Caius Coehus, Roman poet
; /. 5th

century; wrote "Carmen Paschale," printed

about 1473.
Seetzen, Ulrich Jaspar, German naturalist and

traveller; h. 30 Jan. 1767; d. Oct. 1811.

Seghei^s, see Zegers.

Segrais, Jean Regnault de, French poet and
novehst; b. 22 Aug. 1624; d. 25 March, 1701.

Seguier, Jean Frangois, French botanist and
antiquary; b. 25 Nov. 1703 ;

published "Bibho-

theca botanica," 1740; " Plantse Veronenses,"

1745-54; d. I Sept. 1784.

Segur, Joseph Alexandi-e Pierre, vicomte de,

French novelist and dramatic poet; b. 1 756;
published " Les Femmes, leurs moeurs, leurs

passions, leur influence, &c.," 1803; d. 27
July, 1805.

Segur, Louis Philippe, comte de, brother,

French diplomatist and historian ; 6. 10 Dec.

1753; published "Tableau historique et politi-

que de I'Europe," 1786-96; "Politique de tous

les cabinets de I'Europe pendant les regnes de

Louis XV. et de Louis XVI.," 1801 ; "M^-
moires," 1824; d. 27 Aug. 1830.

Segur, Philippe Henri, marquis de, marshal

of France, father of above: b. 20 Jan. 1724;
minister of war, Dec. 1780—Aug. 1787; rf. 3
Oct. 1801.

Sejanus, ^lius, Roman officer, favourite and
minister of the emperor Tiberius

;
executed, 31.

Selden, John, statesman and jurist; b. 16

Dec. 1584; arrested and sent to the tower for

opposing in parliament the illegal demands o^

Charles I., Jan. 1629 ;
released, 1634 ;

published
" Titles of Honour," 1614; "History of Tithes,"

1618 ; "Mare clausum," 1635 ; d. 30 Nov. 1654.

Seleucus I.— VI., kings of S3rria.

I. Nicator; b. about B.C. 358 ;
instigated the mur-

der of Perdiccas, 321 ; obtained satrapy of Baby-
lon ; fled to Egypt, 316 ; returned to Babylon,
and commenced the era of the Seleucidae,

I Oct. 312 ; took title of king of Syria, 312 ; with
Cassander, Lysimachus and Ptolemy, defeated

Antigonus at Ipsus, 301 ; assassinated by order

of Ptolemy ....... 280

II. Calliniciis
; succeeded, b.c. 246 . . d. 226

III. Ceraunus, son ; succeeded his father, b.c. 226 ;

d. by poison, 223
IV. Philopator, nephew; b. about B.c. 222; suc-
ceeded his father, Antiochus III., 186; d. by poison, 175
V. succeeded his father, Demetrius II. Nicator,
B.C. 124 ; murdered by order of his mother, Cleo-
patra, soon after.

VI. Epiphanes; succeeded his father, Antiochus
VIII., B.C. 96 d- 94

Selim I.—III., sultans of Turkey.
I. b. 1467; raised to the throne by the Janis-
saries; succeeded his father, Bajazetll. 1512: mvu-
dered his father, brothers, &c. ; took the islands
of the Archipelago, 1514 ; overran Syria, 1515 ;

defeated the Mamelukes and gained Egypt, Aug.
1516 S. 22 Sept. 1520

II. grandson ; b. 1524 ; succeeded his father Soly-
man the Magnificent, 1566 ; Cyprus taken from
tlie Venetians, Aug. 1571 ; Turkish fleet defeated
by don John of Austria at Lepanto, 7 Oct. 1571

;

d. 12 Sept. 1574
III. son of Mustapha III.; h. 14 Dec. 1761 ; suc-
ceeded his brother, Abdul-Ahmed, 7 April, 1789

;

deposed by the Janissaries, 1807

;

d. murdered, 29 July, 1808

Selkirk, Alexander, Scotch seaman ; b. about

1676; abandoned on the island of Juan Fer-

nandez ; his adventures formed the foundation

of Defoe's Robinson Crusoe; d. after 1711.

Sellon, Baker John, lawyer ; b. 1 762 ;
pub-

lished " Analysis of Practice ;" d. 19 Aug. 1835.

Selva, Giovanni Antonio, Italian architect;

6. 1753; rf. 1819.

Selwyn, Sir Charles Jasper, judge; 6. 1813;
appointed solicitor-general, Aug. 1867; a lord

justice of the court of appeal in chancery, Feb.

1868; d. II Aug. 1869.

Selwyn, George Augustus, brother, bishop of

Lichfield; b. 1 809; consecrated first bishop of

New Zealand, 1841 ; made metropolitan, 1857;
bishop of Lichfield, 1867.

Selwyn, George Augustus, M.P.; b. 17 19;
J. H. Jesse's " George Selwyn and his contem-

poraries" published, 1843-44; d. 25 Jan. 1791.

Selwyn, William, queen's counsel; b. 1775;
published " Abridgment of the Law of Nisi

Prius," 1806-8
; d. 25 July, 1855.

Selwyn, William, D.D., son of above, and
brother of Sir C. J. Selwyn; b. 1806

;
appointed

lady Margaret's professor of divinity at Cam-
bridge, 1855; published "Horse Hebraicae,"

1848; "Critical Notes on the Septuagint," 1856.

Semiramis, queen of Assyria, wife of Phalu-

kha;/. about B.C. 1250.

Semler, Johann Salomo, German theologian
;

6. 18 Dec. 1721 ;
published " Vorbereitung zur

theologischen Hermeneutik," 1760-69; " Ab-
handlung von freier Untersuchung des Canons,

"

1771-75; cZ. 14 March, 1791.

Semmes, Raphael, American confederate naval

officer; b. about 18 10; made captain of the

Sumter, 1861 ; of the Alabama, 1863; encoun-

tered the federal frigate, Kearsage, oft' Cher-

bourg, (Alabama sunk), 19 June, 1864; pub-

lished " Cruise of the Alabama and Sumter,"

1864; " My Adventures afloat/' 1869.
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Semonville, Charles Louis Hugnet, marquis

de, French diplomatist; I. g March, 1759;
served under the Republic, Napoleon, and Louis

XVIII. ; created count, 1808
;
marquess, 1819 ;

grand referendary, June, 1814— Sept. 1834;
d. II Aug, 1839.

Sempronius, Caius Tuditanus, Roman his-

torian;/. 2nd century B.C.

Senac de Meilhan, Gabriel, French publicist;

h. 1 736 ;
published " Considerations sur le Luxe

et les Richesses," 1 787; "Considerations sur

I'Esprit et les Moeurs," 1787; tZ. 5 April, 1803.

Senarmont, Henri Hureau de, French miner-

alogist; h. 6 Sept. 1808; d. 30 June, 1862.

Senebier, Jean, Swiss naturalist and historian

;

h. 6 May, 1 742 ;
published " Essai sur I'Art

d'observer et de faire des experiences," 1775;
"Histoire litt^raire de Geneve," 1786; " Phy-

siologie v^getale," 1800 ; d. 22 July, 1809.

Seneca, Lucius Annseus, son of following,

Roman Stoic philosopher and moralist ; 6. 2 or

3 ; wrote " Epistolae ad Lucilium," and " Quaes-

tiones naturales d. murdered by order of

Nero, 65.

Seneca, Marcus Annaeus, Roman rhetorician

;

h. about B.C. 61 ; d. about A.D. 32.

Senefeldeb, Aloys, German actor and inven-

tor; 6. 1771 ; invented lithography, 1789; pub-

lished " Vollstiindiges Lehrbuch der Lithogra-

phic," 181 8; " Portefeidlle lithographique,"

1823; d. 26 Feb. 1834.

Senior, Nassau William, political economist

;

h. 1 790 ;
professor of political economy at Ox-

ford, 1825-30; re-appointed, 1847; made mas-

ter in chancery, 1836; published "Political

Economy," 1850; "Biographical Sketches,"

1863; "Essays on Fiction," 1864; d. 4 Jime,

1864.

Senn, Michael, Tyrolese poet ; b. 1797; d. i

Oct. 1857.
Sennacherib, king of Assyria ; succeeded his

father, Sargon, B.C. 702; restored Nineveh;

assassinated, 680.

Sennert, Daniel, German physician; h. 25

Nov. 1572; published " Hypomnemata physica,"

1635; cZ. 21 July, 1637.

SEPPiNGa, Sir Robert, naval architect ; b. 1768

;

d. 25 April, 1840.

Sepulveda, Juan Ginez de, Spanish historian

and theologian ; b. about 1490; published " Re-

rum gestaruui ^gidii Albornotii cardinalis lib.

III.," 1521 ; "Delf'atoetlibero Arbitrio,",l526

;

^573-
Serassi, Piero Antonio, Italian biographer;

b. 17 Feb. 1721 ;
published " VitadiT. Tasso,"

1785; edited " Canzoniero di Petrarca," 1746;
*' La Divina Commediadi Dante," 1752 ; d. 19

Feb. 1 79 1.

Ser6, Ferdinand Alexandre, French anti-

quary ; &. 181 7 ; with P. Lacroix, published "Le
Moyen Age et la Renaissance," 1848-51 ; d. 23

Nov. 1854.

Serenus, Aulus Septimius, Roman lyric poet

;

Jl. about 90.

Sergardi, Lodovico, Italian poet ; &. 27 March,
1660; d. 7 Nov. 1726.

Sergel, Johann Tobias, Swedish sculptor ; 6.

1740 ; executed " Diomedes stealing the palla-

dium of Troy;" d. 26 Feb. 1 8 14.

Sergent, Antoine Frangois, French conven-

tionalist and engraver; b. g Sept. 1751; pub-
lished "Costumi dei Popoli antichi e modemi;"
"Fragment de mon album et nigrvun," 1837 ;

d. July, 1847.
Sergius I.—IV., popes.

I. 6. about 635 ; elected, 15 Dec. 687 ; governed
wisely rf. 8 Sept. 701

II. elected, 10 Feb. 844 . . . d. 27 Jan. 847
III. Conti ; elected, 9 June, 904 ; called by Baro-
nius "the most wicked of men, and given to

every kind of vice" .... d. Aug. 911
IV. Pietro Bocca di Porco ; elected, 11 Oct. 1009 ;

d. 13 July, 1012

Sergius, Saint, patron of Russia; b. 1314;
d. 25 Sept. 1392.

Serizay, Jacques de, French poet ; 6. about

1590 ; d. Nov. 1653.

Serle, Ambrose, devotional writer; b. about

1 741; published " Horoe Solitarise," 1804;
" Christian Remembrancer," 1789 ;

" Christian

Husbandry," 1804; d. I Aug. 1812.

Serrano, Francisco, duque de la Torre,

Spanish marshal; b. about 1 800.

Assisted to overthrow Espartero . . . 1843
Appointed captain-general of Cranada . . 1847
Exiled after the rising at Saragossa . . 1854
Made captain- general of New Castile . . 1856
Ambassador to Paris 1857
Appointed director of artillery . . . 1859
Made captain-general of Madrid . . June, 1865
Joined admiral Topete in insurrection at Cadiz,

Sept. 1868

Became president of the council of ministers in

the provisional government . . 8 Oct. 1868

Made regent of Spaiu . . . .18 June, 1869

Serres, Dominic, French marine painter ; b.

1722; taken prisoner and brought to England,

1752 ; elected R.A., 1768 ; d. 3 Nov. 1792.

Serres, Etienne Renaud Augustin, French
physiologist; b. 28 Dec. 1 787; published "Ana-
tomic comparee du Cerveau," 1824-26; " Prin-

cipes d'Organogenie," 1842.

Serres, Jean de, S^viss historian and theolo-

gian ; b. about 1540; published " Commentarii
de statu Religionis et Reipublica^ in regno

• Gallioe," 1571-77; *' Inventaire gdndral de
THistoire de France," 1 597 ; d. 31 May, 1598.

Serres, Olive, calling herself princess of Cum-
berland, landscape painter; b. 1 772 ;

daughter
of Henry Frederick, duke of Cumberland and
Olive Wilmot ; married D. Serres, R.A. ; her

; supposed claims brought imder the notice of the
I house of commons, 1822 ; tZ. 21 November

1834.
Serres, Olivier de, seigneur du Pradel, French

! agriculturist; b. about 1 539; published "Th^a-

;
tre d'Agriculture et Mesuage des champs,"

1600; d. 2 July, 1619.
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Sertorius, Quintus, Roman general
;
governed

Spain, B.C. 80-72 ; assassinated by Perpenna, 72.

Servandoni, Giovanni Geronimo, Florentine

architect and painter; h. 22 May, 1695; went
to Paris, 1724; designed portal and lady chapel

of St. Sulpice at Paris ; d. 29 Jan. 1766.

Seryet, or Servetus, Miguel, Spanish physi-

cian and heretic , h. 1 509 ; resided at Paris,

1533-38; published " De Trinitatis erroribus,"

1531 ;
" Christianismi Restitutio," in which

he denied the divinity of Jesus Christ, the doc-

trine of original sin, and the necessity of grace

and faith to salvation, 1553 ; tried for blasphemy
and heresy, and burnt at Geneva, 27 Oct. 1553.
Seryien, Abel, marquis de Sabl»5, French

diplomatist; h. 1593; with D'Avaux, negoti-

ated the peace of Westphalia, 1 644-48 ;
signed

the treaty of Munster, 24 Oct. 1648; d. ly Feb.

1659-
Servius TCllius, king of Rome; succeeded

Tarquinius Priscus, B.C. 578 ; murdered by order
of his son-in-laAV, Tarquinius Superbus, 534.
Settala, Manfredo, Italian mechanician ; h. 8

March, 1600 ; formed a cabinet of medals and
antiqxiities

;
Terzago's Museum Septalianum "

published, 1664; d. 16 Feb. 1680.

Settimo, Ruggiero, Italian politician ; h. 1778;
led the Sicilian revolutions of 1820 and 1848;
d. 2 May, 1863.

Settle, Elkanah, poet; h. 1648; published
" Empress of Morocco," tragedy, 1673; " Love
and Revenge," 1675 ;

" Triumphs of London,"
1691-1708 ; d. 12 Feb. 1724.
Seume, Johann Gottlieb, German poet and

traveller ; b. 29 Jan. 1 763 ; wrote " Mein
Leben," published 1813; d. 13 June, 1810.

Seurre, French sculptors :

Gabriel Bernard; b. ii July, 1795 ; executed
bas-reliefs for the Arc de triomphe de I'Etoile,
statue of Molifire for the fountain in the rue
Ptichelieu, and statue of Napoleon until lately
in the place Venddme, at Paris . d. 30 Sept. 1867
Charles Marie Emile, brother b. 22 Feb. 1798

d. 10 Jan. 1858

Severing, Marco Aurelio, Italian physician

;

h. 2 Nov. 1580; pubHshed " De recondita Ab-
scessuum natura," 1632 ; "Zootomia demo-
critea," 1645; d. 16 July, 1656.
Severus, Alexander, emperor of Rome ; 6. i

Oct. 208; succeeded Elagabalus, who had
attempted to murder him, 222 ; went to Persia
to quell the revolted provinces, about 232

;

defeated Ardeshir, and reconquered Meso-
potamia; mui-dered by order of Maximinus, 19
March, 235.
Severus, Cornelius, Roman poet

; fl. ist cen-
tury; wrote "Bellum Siculum," and "^tna,"
Severus, Lucius Septimius, emperor of Rome;

h. II April, 146; succeeded Pertinax, May,
193; invaded Gaul, and defeated Albinus at
Lyons, 197 ; came to Britain to suppress revolt

of the Caledonians, 207 ; d. at York, 4 Feb.
211.

Sevign^;, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal, marquise
de; 6. 6 Feb. 1626; married Henri, marquis de
Sdvign^, I Aug. 1644; widow, 5 Feb. 1651 ;

her '

' Letters
'

' first printed, 1726; first authorized

edition, 1 734 ; best edition, edited byA. Regnier,

1862-64; 18 April, 1696.

Seward, Anna, poetess ; h. 1 747 ; her " Poeti-

cal Works" edited by Sir Walter Scott, 1810;
c?. 25 March, 1809.

Seward,William,biographer; h. 1 747 ;
published

" Anecdotes of some distinguished Persons,"

1795 ;
" Biographiana," 1 799; d. 24 April, 1799.

Seward, William Henry, American states-

man ; b. 16 May, 1801
;
secretary of state for

foreign affairs, 4 March, 1861—4 March, 1869;
his assassination attempted, 14 April, 1865.

Sewell, Elizabeth Missing, novelist ; b. 181 5;
published " Amy Herbert," 1 844.
Sewell, George, M.D., poet; published
" Tragedy of Richard I., King of England,"

1728; d. 8 Feb. 1726.

Sewell, Richard Clarke, D.C.L. ; b. 1804;
published " Collectanea Parliamentaria, " 1831

;

edited "Gesta Stephani Regis Anglorum,"
1846 ; d. 9 Nov. 1864.

Sewell, William, quaker; b. about 1650 ;
pub-

lished " History of the Rise, Increase, and Pro-

gress of the Quakers," 1725 ; "Dutch and Eng-
lish Dictionary," 17 19; d. about 1725.

Sextus Empiricus, Greek physician and
philosopher

;
3rd century ; wrote "Pyrrhonias

Hypotyposes."
Seymour, Sir George Hamilton, diplomatist

;

b. 1797 ;
appointed minister at Florence, 1830 ;

envoy to Brussels, 1835 5
Lisbon, Dec. 1846;

ambassador to Russia, 1 851-54; to Austria,

Dec. 1855— March, 1858.

Seymour, Horatio, American statesman; h.

181 1 ;
governor of the state of New York,

1852-54; re-elected, I Jan. 1863.

Seymour, Jane, see Jane, queens of England.

Seymour, Rev. Michael Hobart, controversia-

list; b. about 1802; published "Pilgrimage to

Rome," 1848; " Mornings among the Jesuits,"

1850; "Evenings with the Romanists," 1854.

Seymour, Robert, caricaturist; d. 1836.

Seymour, Thomas, lord Seymour of Sudeley,

brother of the protector Somerset, and of queen
Jane Seymour; created baron, 16 Feb. 1547 >

lord high admiral, 1 7 Feb. 1 547 ; married queen

Catharine Parr; beheaded by order of his

brother, 20 March, 1 549.

Seymour, see Somerset, Stuart

Seze, Raymond, comte de, French magistrate;

b. 26 Sept. 1 748 ; defended Louis XVI. upon
his trial, 25-26 Dec. 1792 ; created count, 31
Aug. 1817; published " Defense du roi Louis

XVI., prononc^e a la barre de la Convention,"

1792 ; d. 2 May, 1828.

SrORZA, Giacomuzzo Attendolo, Italian con-

dottiere ; b. 10 June, 1369; drowned in the

river Pescara, 4 Jan. 1424.
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Sfokza, dukes of Milan :

Francesco Alessandro, natural son of Gia-
comuzzo Sforza ; b. 23 July, 1401 ; became a
leader of condottieri ; upon the death of hia

father-in-law, the last of the Visconti, obtained
possession of Milan, 26 Feb. 1450 ; recognised as

duke by treaty of Lodi, 5 April, 1454 ; d. 8 March, 1466
Galeazzo Maria, son ; b. 14 Jan. 1444 ; suc-

ceeded, 8 March, 1466 ; assassinated 26 Dec. 1476
Giovanni Galeazzo Maria, son ; b. 1468 ; suc-

ceeded under the tutelage of his mother. Bonne
of Savoy, 26 Dec. 1476 . . . d. 20 Oct. 1494
LoDovico Maria, called the Moor, uncle ; b. 23
Aug. 1451 ;

proclaimed duke, 1494 ; obtained
from ('harles VIII. of France, by the treaty of

Vercelli, Novara and Genoa, 10 Oct. 1495 ;

driven from his states by Louis XII., Sept.

1499; taken prisoner, 10 April, 1500; sent to

castle of Loches . . d. there, 17 May, 1508
Massimiliano, son ; b. 1491 ; succeeded, 17 May,
1508 ;

regained Milan, 29 Dec. 1512 ; surrendered
it to the French, and abandoned all his rights

over the duchy, 4 Oct. 1515 . . . d. June, 1530
Francesco Maria, brother ; last duke of Milan ;

b. 1492 ; replaced on the throne by alliance of

the emperor Charles V. and pope Leo X., April,

1522 ; the French defeated at Pavia, 24 Feb.

1525 ; Milan besieged by the imperial troops,

capitulated, 24 July, 1526 . . 24 Oct. 1535

Sforza, Riario, see Riario.

's Gravesande, Willem Jakob, Dutcli mathe-
matician and physicist ; b. 27 Sept. 1688; pub-

lished "PhilosophicpNewtonianaelnstitutiones,"

1723; " Introductio ad Philosophiam," 1 736;
d. 28 Feb. 1742.
Shadwell, Sir Lancelot, judge; h. 3 May,

1779; appointed vice-chancellor of England,
Nov. 1827 ; d. 10 Aug. 1850.

Shadwell, Thomas, dramatist and poet-

laureate; h. 1640; published "The Sullen

Lovers," 1668; "Lancashire Witches," and
*' Teague O'Divelly, the Irish priest," 1682;
d. 6 Dec. 1692.

Shaftesbury, see Cooper.

Shakspere, William, dramatist and poet;

h. at Stratford-upon-Avon, 23 April, 1564;
d. there, 23 April, 16 16.

Baptized in Stratford church . . 26 April,
Married Anne Hathaway, of Shottery {d. 6 Aug.
1623, aged 67)
Came to London, about
Held a share in the Blackfriars' theatre
" Midsummer Night's Dream" written (Hallam)
Published his first poem, " Venus and Adonis "

His poem "Lucrece" first printed
"Comedy of Errors" witten (Hallam), before
Globe theatre built by the Blackfriars' company
of players
His first printed play issued, "The First Part of

the Contention betwixt the two famous houses
of Yorke and Lancaster," now known as Henry
VI., part 2

"The most lamentable Romaine Tragedie of
Titus Andronicus" (written about 1589) first

printed
*' The Taming of a Shrew " first printed
" The true Tragedie of Richard Duke of Yorke,"
or second part of the Contention, now known as
Henry the Sixth, part 3, published

Blackfriars' playhouse rebuilt....
" Romeo and Juliet " written (Malone) .

Purchased New Place, Stratford-upon-Avon .

Wrote " Merchant of Venice " (HaUam)

1564

1582
1586

1589
1592

,

1593
I

1594
1594

i5£>4

1594

1594
1594

TS95
1596
1596

1597
1597

" The Tragedy of King Richard the third " (written
about 1595; printed 1597
" An excellent conceited Tragedie of Romeo and
Juliet " first printed 1597
"The Tragedie of King Richard the Second"
(written about 1596) published . . . 1597
" Love's Labour Lost " first printed . . 1598
"The History of Henrie the Fourth," part I.,

printed 1598
" The Passionate Pilgrime," including " Sonnets
to Sundry Notes of Musicke," printed . . 1599
"The Chronicle History of Henry the fift" (writ-
ten 1599) printed 1600
"The Second part of Henrie the fourth" first

printed 1600
" The excellent History of the Merchant of Ven-
ice " printed 1600
Wrote " As you like it " . . . . 1600
"Much adoe about Nothing" written and first

printed 1600
" A INIidsummer Night's Dreame " first printed 1600
"Twelfth Night" written (Collier) . . 1601
AVrote " Julius Caesar " 1602
"Merry Wives of AVindsor" (written about 1593)
first printed 1603
"Measure for Measure" written . . . 1603
" Hamlet " written and first printed . . 1603
Retired from the stage ; returned to Stratford 1604
" Othello " written (Malone) , . . 1604
Wrote " Macbeth," about .... 1606
AVrote " Antony and Cleopatra," about . 1607
" True Chronicle Historic of the Life and Death
of King Lear " (written about 1606) printed 1608
" Tlie Famous Historic of Troylus and Crcsseid"
first printed 1609
" Shakespeare's Sonnets " first printed . . 1609
Wrote " Cymbeline " 1609
Partly wrote "Pericles, Prince of Tyre," first

printed 1609
Coriolanus " written 1610

Wrote " Winter's Tale " and "Tempest," about 1611
Globe theatre burnt during the performance of
" Henry the Eighth "

. . . 29 June, 1613
Buried in Stratford church . . 25 April, 1616
" Othello" first printed 162a
His "Comedies, Histories, and Tragedies, Pub-
lished according to the true Originall Copies,"
with portrait by Droeshout, and containing the
first editions of all plays not mentioned above 1623

Shakespeare Society founded . . . 1S41
Dissolved 1853

Sharp, Abraham, mathematician and astro-

nomer ; h. 1651 ;
published " Cxeometry im-

proved," 171 7 ; d. 18 July, 1742.
Sharp, Granville, philanthropist ; 5. 1735 »

advocated abolition of negro slavery ; founded
colony of Sierra Leone, 1786 ;

published " Re-
marks on the Uses of the definitive Article in
the Gr^ek text of the Xew Testament," 179S

;

" Law of Eetribution," 1776 ; d. 6 July,

1813.

Sharp, James, archbishop of St Andrew's ; h.

1618
;
consecrated, 1661

;
proud and extremely

unpopidar
;
murdered, 3 ISIay, 1 679.

Sharp, John, archbishop of York; h. 16
Feb. 1644 ;

appointed dean of Canterbury,
1689 ;

consecrated, 8 May, 1691 ;
suspended,

1686; published *' Sermons," 1729-35; d. 2
Feb. 1 7 14.

Sharp, Richard, called "Conversation
Sharp," critic; h. 1759; published "Letters
and Essays in prose and verse," 1834; d. lo
March, I S3 5.
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Shaep, Thomas, dean of Northumberland,
Hebraist ; h. about 1693 ; made dean, 1755 ;

wrote " Life of John Sharp, archbishop of

York" (his father), published 1825 ; d. 6
March, 1758.
Sharp, Thomas, antiquary ; h. 1770 ;

pub-
lished " Dissertation on the Pageants or Dra-
matic Mysteries anciently performed at Cov-
entry," 1825; d. 12 Aug. 1841.

Sharp, WilKam, line-engraver ; h. 1749 ; d.

25 July, 1824.

Sharpe, Daniel, geologist ; h. 1806 ; c?. 31
May, 1856.

Sharpe, Gregory, D.D., orientalist and divine

;

h. 1713 ;
published "Argument in Defence of

Christianity," 1755; "Two Dissertations on
Languages and Letters, with a Hebrew Gram-
mar and Lexicon," 1751 ; c?. 8 Jan. 1771.

Shaw, Cuthbert, poet ; h. about 1 738 ; d. i

Sept. 1 77 1.

Shaw, Emmanuel, nonconformist divine ; h.

1635; ejected, 1662; published " Immanuel ;

"

d. 22 Jan. 1696.

Shaw, George, M.D., naturalist ; I. 10 Dec.

1751 ;
published " General Zoology," 1800-26;

''Naturalist's Miscellany," i789-i'8i3; " Mu-
seum Leverianum," 1792-96; d. 22 July, 1813.

Shaw, Sir James, bart., lord mayor of London;
h. 1764; lord mayor, 1805-6; M.P. for city of

London, 1806-18; created baronet, 1809 ; d. 22
Oct. 1843.
Shaw, Peter, M.D.; h. 1695 ;

published " Les-

sons on Chemistry;" d. March, 1 763.

Shaw, Rev. Stebbing, antiquary; h. 1762;
published " History and Antiquities of Stafford-

shire," 1 798- 1 801 ; d. 28 Oct. 1802.

Shaw, Thomas, D.D., antiquary; h. about

1692; published " Travels or Observations re-

lating to several parts of Barbary and the

Levant," 1738-46; d. 15 Aug. 1751.

Shaw, Thomas Budd, author ; 6. 18 13; pub-

lished " Outlines of English Literature," 1849;
d. 14 Nov. 1862.

Shaw-Lefevre, Charles, viscount Eversley;

t. 22 Feb. 1 794 ;
speaker of the house of com-

mons, May, 1839—March, 1857; created vis-

count, II April, 1857.
Shaw-Lefevre, Sir John George, brother,

politician; h. 24 Jan. 1797; under-secretary for

the colonies, 1833-34 ; a poor-law commissioner,

Aug. 1834—Nov. 1841 ;
deputy-clerk of the

parliaments, 1848 ;
clerk, 1856 ; civil service

commissioner. May, 1855-62.

Shea, Daniel, orientalist; h. 1772; translated

Mirkhond's " History of the early Kings of

Persia;" d. 10 May, 1836.

Shea, John Augustus, Irish novelist ; h. 1800

;

fZ. 18 Aug, 1845.

Shebbeare, John, M.D., politician; h. 1709 ;

published " Letters to the People of England
on the present situation and conduct of Affairs,"

1755-57; d. I Aug. 1788.

Shee, Sir Martin Archer, Irish portrait

painter and poet ; h. 20 Dec. 1 769 ; elected

A.R.A., 1798; RA, 1800; P.KA., 1830;
published " Rhymes on Art," 1805 ;

Alasco, a
tragedy," 1825 ; d. 19 Aug. 1850.
Shee, Sir William, judge; b. 1804; made a

justice of the queen's bench, being the first

Roman Catholic raised to the jvidicial bench
in England in modern times, 1864; d. 19 Feb.
1868.

Sheepshanks, John, founder of the Sheep-
shanks gallery; b. 1 787; presented his collec-

tion of 233 pictures to the South Kensington
Museum, 1857; d 5 Oct. 1863.
Sheepshanks, Rev. Richard, brother, astro-

nomer; h. 1794; d. 7 Aug. 1855.
Sheffield, see Buclcinghamshire.

Sheil, Richard Lalor, Irish lawyer and poli-

tician ; 6. 17 Aug, 1791 ; made vice-president of

the board of trade, Aug. 1839 ;
judge advocate-

general, June, 1841 ; master of the mint, July,

1846 ; minister at Florence, Oct. 1850; d. 25
May, 1 85 1.

Shelburne, see Petty.

Sheldon, Gilbert, archbishop of Canterbury;
5, 19 July, 1598 ; consecrated bishop of London,

9 Nov. 1660; made archbishop, li Aug. 1 663;
built the Sheldonian theatre at Oxford ; d. 9
Nov. 1677.

Sheldon, Ralph, antiquary; d. 24 June, 1684.

Shelley, Sir John Villiers, bart., liberal poli-

tician; b. 18 March, 1808; M.P. for "Westmin-
ster, 1852-65 ; d. 26 Jan. 1867.

Shelley, Mary Wollstonecraft, wife of the
poet; b. (Godwin), 1797; edited Shelley's

"Poetical Works," 1839; "Essays," 1840;
"Posthumous Poems," 1841 ; d. i Feb, 1851.

Shelley, Percy Bysshe, poet; b. 4 Aug. 1792;
published "Queen Mab," 1813; "Revolt of

Islam," 1818 ; "Prometlaeus unbound," 1821 ;

his "Poetical Works" published, 1S39; d. 8
July, 1822.

Shenstone, William, poet; b. Nov. 1714;
wrote "Poems on various Occasions," printed

1737; his "Works in verse and prose" pub-
lished, 1764-69 d. II Feb. 1763.

Sheppard, John, highwayman
;
executed, 16

Nov. 1724.
Sherard, or Sherwood, William, botanist;

b. (Sherwood), 1659; published Hermann's
"ParadisusBatavus," 1697; "ScholaBotanica,"

1689 -yd. 12 Aug. 1728.

Sherburne, Sir Edward, poet; b. 1618; pub-
lished " Salmacis, Lyrian and Sylvia, with
severall other Poems," 1651 ; translation of the
" Sphere " of Manilius, 1675 ; d. 4 Nov.
1702.

Sheridan, Frances, novelist and dramatist

;

wife of Thomas Sheridan, the actor ; b. 1 724

;

published " Memoirs of Miss Sidney Bid-

dulph," 1761-62; "History of Nourjahad,"

1767; d 17 Sept. 1766.
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Sheridan, Philip Henry, American federal

major-general; 6, 183 1 ;
appointed to command

the cavalry of the army of the Potomac, 1864;
commander-in-chief of the federal cavalry, 1865 ;

defeated general Lee at Five Forks, i April

;

again at Sailor's Creek, 6 April ; Lee surren-

dered, 9 April, 1865.

Sheridan, Richard Brinsley Butler, states-

man, orator and dramatist, son of following
;

I. 30 Oct. 1 751; elected M.P. for Stafford,

1780; under-secretary of state, March—July,

1782; secretary of the treasury, April—Dec.

1783 ; treasurer of the navy, Feb. 1806—April,

1807 ;
produced his "Rivals," 1775 ; "School for

Scandal," 1777; "Critic," 1779; fZ. 7 July, 18 16.

Sheridan, Thomas, D.D. ; b. 1684; friend of

dean Swift
;

published translation of the

"Satires" of Persius, 1728; d. 10 Sept. 1738.
Sheridan, Thomas, son, actor; h. 1721 ;

pub-
lished " Dictionary of the English Language,"

1780; "Life of Dean Swift," 1784; d. 14 Aug.
1788.

Sherley, Sir Anthony, traveller; h. 1565;
entered the service of Shah Abbas, as ambassa-
dor to England; d. 1630.

Sherley, Sir Robert, brother, traveller; 6.

1564; ambassador from Persia to king of Po-
land ; d. 23 July, 1627.

Sherley, Sir Thomas, brother, traveller ; h.

1564; published "The Travailes of the three

English Brotilers,'' 1607.

Sherlock, Richard, D.D,; I. 1613; published

"Practical Christians," 1673-75; d. 20 June,

1689.

Sherlock, Thomas, bishop of London, son of

following; b. 1678; made dean of Chichester,

1715 ;
bishop of Bangor, 1727; of Salisbury,

1734; of London, 1748; published " Discourses

at the Temple Church," 1754-58 ; "Trial of the
Witnesses of the Resurrection of Jesus," 1729;
d. 18 Juty, 1 76 1.

Sherlock, William, dean of St. Paul's; b.

1641 ; made dean, 1691 ;
published " Practical

Discourse concerning Death," 1689 ; cZ. 19
July, 1707.
Sherman, William Tecumseh, American

federal major-general ; b. about 1820 ; took
Atlanta, i Sept.; destroyed it, 13 Nov.; cap-

tured Savannah, 21 Dec. 1864.

Sherwin, John Keyse, mezzotint-engraver

;

6. about 1 75 1 ; d. 20 Sept. 1790.
Sherwood, Mary Martha, writer of tales

for the young ; b. (Butt), 6 INIay, 1775 ;
pub-

lished "Fairchild Family;" d. 22 Sept. 1 85 1.

Shield, William, musical composer ; b. 1754;
wrote dramas, " Rosina," " Robin Hood,"
"Oscar and Malvina;" d. 27 Jan. 1829.

Shirley, Evelyn Philip, antiquary ; b. 22
Jan. 1812

;
published " Noble and Gentle Men

of England," 1859 ;
" Shirleiana Stemmata,"

1841 ;
" Some Account of English Deer

Parks," 1867.

Shirley, James, dramatic poet ; b. 1594

;

published "Bird in the Cage," 1633 ; "G-ame-
ster," 1637 ; his "Dramatic Works and Poems"
published, 1833 ; d. 29 Oct. 1666.

Shirley, or Sherley, Thomas, M.D ; b.

1638; published " Cochlearia curiosa," 1676;
d. 5 April, 1678.

Shirley, Walter Augustus, bishop of Scdor
and Man; b. 1797 ;

consecrated, 1846; d. 21

April, 1847.

Shirley, Walter Waddington, D.D., son ; b.

24 July, 1828
;
appointed regius professor of

ecclesiastical history at Oxford, 1864 ; edited
" Fasciculi Zizaniorum Magistri Johannis
WycHf," 1858; "Letters illustrative of the

reign of Henry III," 1863 ; d. 20 Nov.
1866.

Shirley, see Sherley.

Shishak, king of Egypt
;
reigned B.C. 979-

959 ; took and pillaged Jerusalem, 974.
Shore, Jane, mistress of Edward IV., king

of England ; b. about 1460 ; did penance at St
Paul's, 18 June, 1483 ; d. 1524 or 1525.

Short, James, optician and natm-al philo-

sopher ; 6. 1 7 10; d. June, 1768.

Short, Thomas, M.D., meteorologist
;
pub-

lished "Natural, experimental, and medicinal

History of the Mineral Wafers of Derbyshire,"

1734 ; d. 28 Nov. 1772.

Short, Thomas Vowler, bishop of St Asaph
;

b. 16 Sept. 1790; bishop of Sodor and Man,
1842; of St Asaph, 1846; published " Paro-

chialia," 1842 ;
"History of the Church of

England to 1688," 1854.

Shovel, Sir Cloudesley, admiral ; b. about

1650 ;
distinguished at battle of Bantry Bay, I

May, 1689 ; commanded at siege of Toulon,

1707 ; on his return lost off the Scilly Isles, 27
Oct. 1707.

Shower, Sir Bartholomew, lawyer ; his " Re-
ports of Cases adjudged in the Court of

King's Bench, during the Reigns of Charles
II., James IL, and William III.," published,

1794 ; d. 7 Dec. 1701.

Shower, John, brother, Puritan diWne ; b.

1657 ; d. 28 June, 1 715.

Shrapnel, Henry, lieutenant-general, royal

artillery ; invented case-shot, called Shrapnel
shells ; d. 13 March, 1842.

Shrewsbury, Charles Talliot, duke of, states-

man ; b. 24 July, 1660; succeeded as earl, 16
March, 1667 ;

secretary of state, 16S9
;
again,

March, 1694— May, 1695; created duke,

30 April, 1694 ; lord chamberlain, 1699-

1700; ambassador to France, 1 712-13 ; lord-

lieutenant of Ireland, 1 7 13-14 ; lord high trea-

surer, July—Oct. 1 7 14; again lord chamber-
lain 1714-15 ; d. I Feb. 1718.

Shrewsbury, Elizabeth Talbot, countess of,

known as "Bess of Hardwicke ;" b. (Hard-
wicke), 1519 ; built Hardwicke hall, Derby-

I shire; married, i. Alexander Barley; 2. Sir

2 I
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William Cavendish
; 3. Sir William St. Lo

; 4.

George, sixth earl of Shrewsbury
;
widow, 1

8

Nov. 1590 ; d. 13 Feb. 1607,

Shrewsbuey, John Talbot, earl of, general

;

h. 1373 ; lord-justice of Ireland, 14 12 ;
again,

1425 ; made commander of the English army
in France, 1428 ; defeated by the French under
Joan of Arc at Patay, 18 June, 1429 ; created

earl, 20 May, 1442 ;
again defeated by the

French, and killed at the battle of Chastillon,

20 July, 1453.
Shuckburgh-Eveltn, Sir George Augustus

William, mathematician and natural philoso-

pher ; h. 1750 ; d. Sept. 1804.

Shuckford, Samuel, D.D.
;
published "Sacred

and Profane History oftheWorld," 1743 ; "Crea-
tion and Fall of Man," 1753; d. 14 July, 1754.
Shuter, Edward, comedian ; d. I Nov. 1 776.

ShuttleWORTH, Philip Nicolas, bishop of

Chichester ; h. 1 782 ; made warden of New
college, Oxford, 1822

;
consecrated, 1 840; pub-

lished " Paraphrastic Translation of the Apos-
tolical Epistles," 1829 ; d. 7 Jan. 1842.

Shuttleworth, Sir James Kay, bart. ; h.

(Kay ), 20 July, 1804 ; as secretary to the com-
mittee of council on education, introduced the

system of examination of schools by govern-

ment inspectors
;
resigned, and created baronet,

22 Dec, 1849.

SiBBALD, Sir Robert, Scottish physician and
antiquary ; h. 15 April, 1641 ;

published "Scotia

illustrata," 1 684 ;
" History of the Sheriffdoms

of Fife and Kinross," 1710 ; d. about 17 12.

SiBBES, or SiBBS, Richard, puritan divine ; h.

1577 ; elected master of Catharine hall, Cam-
bridge, 1625 ;

published "Bruised Reede and
Smoaking Flax," 1630 ;

" Light from Heaven,

"

1638 ; d. 5 July, 1635.

Sibilet, Thomas, French scholar ; &. about

1512 ;
published "Art poetique Frangois,"

1548; "Paradoxe centre 1'Amour," 1581 ; d.

28 Nov. 1589.

Sibour, Marie Dominique Auguste, arch-

bishop of Paris ; h. 4 April, 1792 ;
bishop of

Digne, 1839 ;
archbishop, 10 July, 1848 ;

pub-
lished " Institutions diocdsaines," 1845 ; assas-

sinated by Jean Verger, a priest, in church of

St. Etienne du Mont, Paris, 3 Jan. 1 85 7.

Sibthorp, Charles De Laet Waldo, colonel
;

&. 1783; M.P. for Lincoln, 1826-32; again,

1835-55 ; d. 14 Dec. 1855.
Sibthorp, John, botanist; h. 28 Oct. 1758;

wrote "Flora Oxoniensis," published 1794;
"Flora Graeca," 1806-40 ; d. 28 Feb. 1796.

SiCARD, Roch Ambroise Cucurron, French
abb^ and philanthropist

; h. 20 Sept. 1 742 ;

succeeded abbd de I'Ep^e as director of the in-

stitution for the deaf and dumb at Paris, 1 789 ;

published " Cours d' Instruction d'un Sourd-
Muet de naissance," 1800 ;

" Th^orie des Signes
pour I'instruction des Sourds-Muets," 1808 ; d.

10 May, 1822.

SiCHEL, Jules, French oculist ; h. 1 802
;
pub-

lished " Traitd de I'Ophthalmie, de la Cataracte

et de I'Amaurose," 1837; " Iconographie oph-

thalmologique, " 1852-57.

SiciNius Dentatus, Roman general
;
tribune,

B.C. 454 ;
gained 120 battles, receiving 45

wounds
;
assassinated, 450.

SiciOLANTE, Girolamo, Italian landscape and
historical painter ; h. 1504; d. 1550.
SiCKiNGEN, Franz von, German warrior ; 6.

March, 1481 ;
distinguished himself in the ser-

vice of the emperors Maximilian and Charles

V.
;
protected the reformers ; d. 7 May, 1523.

SiDDONS, Sarah, tragic actress ; h. (Kemble),

14 July, 1755 ;
married, 26 Nov. 1773 ; first

appeared in London, Dec. 1775; excelled in

characters of Lady Macbeth and Constance
;

retired, 9 June, 1 81 8; d. 8 Jtine, 1831.

SiDi-MuHAMMAD, emperor of Morocco ; &.

about 1702 ; took Mazagran from the Portu-

guese, 1769; subdued rebellion led by his son,

Muley-Yezid, 1778 ; d. 1790.
SiDMOUTH, see A ddington.

Sidney, Algernon, patriot ; h. about 1622

;

one of the judges at the trial of Charles I.,

Jan. 1649; intrigued with France to restore

the republic ; his " Discourses concerning
Government" printed, 1698; tried and con-

demned, 26 Nov.; beheaded, 7 Dec. 1 683.

Sidney, Mary, countess of Pembroke, "Sid-

ney's sister, Pembroke's mother ;

" h. about

1 550 ;
published the " Arcadia" of her brother,

Sir Philip Sidney, 1590; d. 25 Sept. 1621.

Sidney, Sir Philip, statesman and poet ; h. 29
Nov. 1554; ambassador to Vienna, 1576-77;
appointed governor of Flushing, 1585; wrote

"Arcadia," published 1590; " Astrophel and
Stella," 1591; "Defence of Poesy," 1595;
wounded at battle of Zutphen, 22 Sept.;

d. 17 Oct. 1586.

SiDONius Apollinaris, Caius Sollius, bishop

of Clermont; h. 5 Nov. 430 or 431; bishop,

471 ; wrote Latin poems and epistles, first

printed, 1498; d. 21 Aug. 488.

Siebenkaes, Johann Philipp, German Hel-

lenist; h. 14 Oct. 1759; published "Von der

Religion der alten Teutschen und nordischen

Volkem," 1781; "Anecdota Graeca," 1798;
d. 25 June, 1796.

SiEGEN, Lodewijk van, inventor of mezzotint-

engraving; h. 1609; invented his process, about

1640 ; communicated it to prince Rupert,

1655 ; d. about 1680.

SiEYES, Emmanuel Joseph, comte, French
statesman; h. 3 May, 1 748; elected deputy

to the states-general, 1 789; member of the

Convention, 1 792 ; of the Directory, 1 799

;

pubhshed "Essai sur les Privileges," 1788;
"Qu'est-ce que le Tiers-Etat? " 1789; d. 20

June, 1836.

Sigalon, Xavier, French historical painter;

h. 1788; d. Aug. 1837.
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Sigaud-Lafond, Joseph Aignan, French
moralist and physicist; b. 5 Jan. 1730; pub-
lished "Legons de Physique expdrimentale,"

1767; *' Dictionnaire des Merveilles de la

Nature," 1781 ; d. 26 Jan. 1810.

SiGEBEKT I.—III., kings of Austrasia.
I. h. 535 ; became king, 561 ; assassinated . 575
II. h. 601 ; ascended the throne, 613 ; killed
shortly after by order of Clotaire II.

III. Saint; b. 630 d. 654

SiGEBERT, king of East Anglia
;
praised by

Bede for learning and piety
;
assassinated, 642.

SiGEBERT, de Gembloux, Belgian chronicler

;

h. about 1030 ; wrote " Chronicon ab anno 381
ad annum 1 1 1 1," and " Gesta Abbatum Gem-
blacensium;" d. 5 Oct. 1112.

SiGiSMUND, emperor of Germany ; &. 14 Feb.

1368; married Mary of Hungary, 1385; be-

came king of Hungary, 1387; went on crusade

against the Turks ; defeated before Nicopolis,

28 Sept. 1396; elected emperor, 141 1 ; took

an active part in the council of Constance,

1414-18; d. 9 Dec. 1437.
SiGiSMUND, king of Burgundy

;
succeeded,

516; assassinated by order of Clodomir, king
of the Franks, 524.

SiGiSMUND I.—III., kings of Poland.
I. surnamed the Great, son of Casimir IV. ; 6. i

Jan. 1467 ; elected king, 8 Dec. 1506 ; defeated
the Russians and expelled them from Lithuania ;

d. I April, 1548
II. Augustus, son ; 6. i Aug. 1520 ; proclaimed
king, 1529 (Z. 18 July, 1572

III. son of John III., king of Sweden; 0. 20
June, 1566 ; elected, 19 Aug. 1587 ; became king
of Sweden, 1604 . . . . d. 30 April, 1632

SiGNORELLi, Luca, Called Luca da Cortona,

ItaUan painter ; h. about 1440; d. 1525.

SiGNOiiELLi, Pietro Napoli, Italian WTiter;

h. 28 Sept. 1731 ;
published " Stoi'ia critica de'

Theatri antichi e moderni," 1777; "Vicende
della coltura nelle Due Sicilie," 1784-86; d. i

April, 1815.

SiGONio, Carlo, Modenese scholar; h. 1524;
published " De Regno Italife," 1580; De Re-
publica Hebrseorum," 1 582; d. 12 Aug. 1584.

SiGORGNE, Pierre, French philosopher and phy-

sicist; 6. 25 Oct. 1 7 19; published " Examen
et IWfutation des legons de Physique ex-

pli(iu(:;es au College Royal par Privat de

Molicres," 1 741; "Institutions Newtonien-
nes," 1747; d. 19 Nov. 1809.

SiGOURNEY, Lydia, American poetess ; h. (Hunt-

ley), I Sept. 1791 ;
married, 181 9; published

" Traits of the Aborigines," 1822; "Pocahontas
and other Poems," 1841 ; d. 10 June, 1865.

SiGUENZA, Josd de, Spanish historian ; h. about

1545 ;
published " Vida de San Geronimo,"

1595; " Historia de la Orden de San-Gero-

nimo," 16005 ; d. 1606.

Sigurd I.—III., kings of Norway.
I. b. about 1089
Proclaimed king of the Hebrides, Orkneys, &c.,

1098 ; ascended the throne of Norway, 1103
d. 26 March, 1130

II. brother d. 13 Nov. 1139
III. 6. 1132 ; killed in battle . 10 June, 1 155

Silhouette, Etienne de, French financier ; 6.

5 July, 1709 ;
appointed comptroller-general

of the finances, 1759 ;
published " Idde gdn^-

rale du Gouvemement et de la Morale des

Chinois," 1729 ;
" Lettres sur les Transactions

publiques du Rifegne d'Elisabeth," 1736 ; d. 20
Jan. 1767.
SiLius Italicus, Caius, Roman poet ; 6. 25 ;

wrote "Punica," first printed, 147 1 ; d. lOO.

SiLLERY, Charles Alexis Brulart, marquis de,

comte de Genlis, French conventionalist ; h. 20
Jan. 1737; married Stephanie F^licit^ Du-
crest de Saint-Aubin, 1762 ;

guillotined, 3

1

Oct. 1793. See Genlis.

SiLLERY, Fabio Brulart de, bishop of Sois-

sons ; h. 25 Oct. 1655; bishop of Avranches,

1689; of Soissons, 1692; published "RMex-
ions sur I'Eloquence," 1 700; d. I Oct. 1624.

SiLLERY, Nicolas Brulart, marquis de, chan-

cellor of France ; h. 1 544 ; made chancellor of

Navarre, 1 605 ; of France, 1607 ; d. i Oct.

1624.

SiLLiMAN, Benjamin, American geologist and
mineralogist ; b. 8 Aug. 1779 ;

published
" Journal of Travels in England, Holland, and
Scotland," 1810 ; "Elements of Chemistry,"

1830; founded "American Journal of Science,"

181 8 ; d. 24 Nov. 1864.

SiLVA, Jean Baptiste, French physician ; h.

13 Jan. 1682; published " Traite de I'Usage
des diffdrentes Saigndes," 1727 ; tZ. 19 Aug.
1742.

Silvester I.— III., popes.

I. Saint ; h. about 270 ; elected 31 Jan. 314 ; first

cucumenical council held at Nice, 19 June—25
July, 325 ; temporal power of the papacy com-
menced by gifts from Constantine d. 31 Dec. 335

II. Gerbert ; archbishop of Kheims . . . 991
Elected pope 2 April, 999
Said to liave introduced Arabic numerals, and
to have invented clocks . . tZ. u May, 1003

III. elected, 1044 ; reigned about three months,
when Benedict IX. was restored.

SiLVESTRE, French artists :

Israel, engraver ; 6. 15 Aug. 1621 . d. 11 Oct. 1691
Charles Francois de, son, engraver; h. 11

April, 1667 d. about 1738
Louis, the elder, brother of above ; landscape
painter; h. 20 March, 1669 d. 18 April, 1740
Alexandre, brother, engraver and priest

b. 27 Dec. 1672
Louis DB, brother; h. 23 June, 1675; made
director of the Academy of Painting at Paris,

1752 (/. 10 April, 1760
Charles Nicolas de, son of Charles Francois,
painter and engraver ; 6. 1698 . d. 30 April, 1767

SiLVESTRE, Augustin Francois, baron de,

French agriculturist ; 6. 7 Dec. 1 762 ;
pub-

lished " Rapports gdneraux de la Soci^tt? Philo-

mathique," 1 788-1800 ;
" Essai sur les moyens

de perfectionner les Arts ^conomiques en
France," 1801 ; d. Sept. 1851.
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SiLVESTRE DE Sacy, Antoine Isaac, baron,

Trench orientalist ; b. 21 Sept, 1758 ; with
Abel Remusat founded the Socidt^ Asiatique,

1822
;

published " Principes de Grammaire
gendrale," 1799 ;

" Chrestomathie Arabe,"
1806-27

;
"Expose de la Religion des Druses,"

1838 ; d.2i Feb. 1838.

Silvio, Domenico, doge of Venice
;
elected,

1071 ;
deposed, 1084.

SiMART, Pierre Charles, Trench sculptor ; h.

27 June, 1806 ; executed a restoration of the

statue of Minerva by Pheidias, 1845-55 ? 27
May, 1857.
Simeon, of Durham, chronicler

; fl. about
I130 ; wrote " Historia de gestis Regum Anglo-
rum (616-1129)," printed 1652; also erro-

neously said to have written " Historia Ec-
clesite Dunhelmensis."
Simeon Metaphrastes, Greek ecclesiastical

writer ; wrote lives of the Saints ; d. 976 or

977.
Simeon Sttlttes, Saint, Syrian hermit ; h.

about 390 ; d. i Sept. 460.
Simeon, Charles, minister of Trinity church,

Cambridge ; b. 24 Sept. 1759 ;
published

** Helps to Composition, or five hundred Skele-

tons of Sermons," 1802 ;

'* Horae Homileticae,"

1819-28 ; d. 13 Nov. 1836.

SiMiiON, Joseph Balthazar, comte, son of fol-

lowing, French pohtician ; b. 6 Jan. 1781 ;

published " Notice sur les Usages et le Lan-
gage des Habitants du Haut-Pont, faubourg de
Saint-Omer," 1821 ; d. 14 Sept. 1846.

Simeon, Joseph Jerome, comte, French states-

man ; b. 30 Sept. 1749 ; made minister of the

interior and of justice, and president of the

council of state, Dec. 1807 ;
again minister of

the interior, Feb. 1820—Dec. 1821
;
published

" Choix de Discours et d'Opinions," 1824 ;

"Sur rOnmipotence du Jury," 1829; d. 19
Jan. 1842.

SiMEONi, Gabriello, Italian scholar ; h. 25
July, 1509;. published " Devises et Emblfemes
h^roiques et morales," 1559 ; d. 1575.
SiMLER, Josias, Swiss divine ; b. 6 Nov. 1530;

published "Epitome Bibliothecse C. Gesneri,"

1555 j
" De Helvetiorum Pepublica," 1574 ;

*' Commentarius in Exodum," 1605 ; d. 2 July,

576.

I
SiMMiAS, of Rhodes, Greek poet

; fl. about 300.
Simmons, Samuel Foart, physician ; 6. 1

7

March, 1750 ; d 23 April, 18 1 3.

SiMNEL, Lambert, impostor ; b. about 147 1
;

personated the earl of Warwick, son of the duke
of Clarence ; found many adherents in Ireland;

defeated at Stoke, 6 June, 1487 ;
spent the rest

of his life in the royal kitchen.

Simon, Edouard Thomas, French novelist and
poet ; b. 16 Oct. 1740 ;

published "Journal de
Troyes," 1782-89; " Les Brochures, dialogue

en vers," 1788; " L'Orphelin de la Foret
Noire," 1812 ; d. 4. April, 1818.

Simon, Honor^ Richard, French scholar

;

published " Grand Dictionnaire de la Bible,"

1693 ; 1693.
Simon, Jean Frangois, French antiquary ; 6.

1654 ; d. 10 Dec. 1719.
Simon, Richard, French theologian ; b. 13
May, 1638; published "Histoire de I'origine

et du progres des Revenus eccldsiastiques,"

1684 ;
" Histoire critique du Vieux Testament,"

1686; " Histoire critique des principaux Com-
mentateurs du Nouveau Testament," 1692 ; d.

II April, 1 7 12.

Simon ben Jochai, Jewish rabbi
; fl. 2d cen-

tury.

Simon Maccab.eus, see Macccibcei.

Simon Magus, Jewish sectary
; fl. ist cen-

tury.

Simond, Louis, French traveller; h. 1767;
published " Voyage d'un Frangais en Angle-
terre," 1810-11; d. I July, 1831.

Simonde de Sismondi, Jean Charles Leonard,
Swiss economist and historian ; b. 9 May, 1773;
pubhshed " Histoire des Republiques Italien-

nes," 1807-18 ;
" De la Litt^rature du Midi de

I'Europe," 1813 ; "Histoire des Frangais,"

1821-42 ; d. 25 June, 1842.

SiMONETTA, Giovanni, Italian historian
;
pub-

lished " Rerum gestarum Francisci Sphortise

libri," 1480 ; d. about 149 1.

SiMONiDES, of Ceos, Greek poet ; h. B.C. 556 ;

d. 467,
SiMONiDES, Constantine, Greek literary forger;

&. II Nov. 1824; counterfeited large numbers
of Greek palimpsest MSS. ; d. Sept. 1867.

SiMONNEAU, French engravers:

Charles ; h. 31 Aug. 1645 . d. 22 March, 1728
Louis, brother; h. 22 May, 1654 . d. 16 Jan. 1727

SiMPLicius, Greek philosopher
; fl. 6th cen-

tury ; wrote commentaries upon Aristotle.

SiMPLicius, Saint, pope
;

elected, 25 Feb.

468 ; d. 27 Feb. 483.
Simpson, Christopher, violinist and musical

composer; b. about 1610
;
published " Chelys

Minuritionum : the Division Viol," 1659 ;

" Compendium of Practical Musick," 1665 ; d.

about 1668.

Simpson, Edward, chronologist and divine
;

b. May, 1578; wrote " Mosaica," published

1636; " Chronicon Catholicum," 1652; d. 1651.

Simpson, James, civil engineer ; b. 25 July,

1799 ; d. 4 March, 1869.

Simpson, Sir James, Scotch general ; b. 1 792 ;

served in the Peninsula, at Quatre Bras, and
in the Indian campaign of 1845 ; chief of the

staff in the Crimea, 1855 ; succeeded lord

Raglan as commander-in-chief, June, 1855 ;

resigned, Nov. 1855 ; d. 18 April, 1868.

Simpson, Sir James Young, bart., Scotch phy
sician ; b. 7 June, 181 1 ; introduced the use of

chloroform as an anaesthetic, 1847 ; created

baronet, 3 Feb. 1866.
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Simpson, Thomas, mathematician ; b. 20 Aug.
1710 ;

published " New Treatise of Fluxions,"

1737; "Treatise of Algebra," 1745 ; "Ele-
ments of Geometry," 1747 ; cl. 14 May, 1761.

Simpson, John, portrait painter ; b. 1 782 ; d.

1847.
Sims, John, M.D., botanist; b. 1748; d. 26

Feb. 1 83 1.

SiMSON, Robert, Scotch mathematician ; b. 14
Oct. 1687 ;

appointed professor of mathematics
at Glasgow, 1711 ;

published " Sectionum Coni-
carum libri v.," 1735 ; "Elements of Euclid,"

1756 ; d. I Oct. 1768.

SiMSON, William, Scotch landscape painter

;

b. 1800 ; d. ig Aug. 1847.
Sinclair, Catharine, novelist ; 5. 1 7 April,

1800; published "Journey of Life," 1847

;

"Sir Edward Graham," 1849; "Lord and
Lady Harcourt," 1850 ; d. 6 Aug. 1864.

Sinclair, George, Scotch mathematician
;

appointed professor of philosophy at Glasgow,

1654 ;
ejected, 1662

;
restored, 1668

;
pub-

lished " Tyrocinia Mathematica, " 1661
;

*' Hydrostaticks," 1672 ;
" Satan's Invisible

World discovered," 1685; d. 1696.
Sinclair, Sir John, bart,, M.P., philanthrop-

ist ; 6. 10 May, 1754; originated the board
of agriculture, 1793 ;

published "Statistical

Account of Scotland," 1 79 1-99; "Code of

Agriculture," 1819; d. 21 Dec. 1835.
Sinclair, John, son, archdeacon of Middle-

sex ; b. about 1797 ;
appointed vicar of Ken-

sington, 1842 ;
archdeacon, 1843 ;

published
"Life and Times of Sir John Sinclair," 1 837.
Sinclair, see Caithness.

Singer, Joseph Henderson, bishop of Meath
;

b. 1786; consecrated, 28 Nov. 1852; d. 16
July, 1866.

Singleton, Henry, historical painter ; b. 1766;
d. 15 Sept. 1839.

SiNGLiN, Antoine, French theologian, of Port-
Koyal ; wrote " Instructions chr^tiennes," pub-
lished 1 67 1 ; d. 17 April, 1664.

Sinner, Jean E-odolphe, Swiss philologist
;

6. 1730; published " Extrait de quelques
Po(?sies du douzibme, treizibme et quatorzi^me
sifecles," 1759; " Catalogus Codicum MSS.
Bibliothecae Bemensis," 1760-62; d. 28 Feb.

1787.

SinsART, Benoit, French Benedictine contro-

versialist; b. 1696; pubHshed " Les vrais Prin-
cipes de Saint Augustin sur la Grace," 1739;
d. 22 June, 1776.

SiRANi, Bolognese painters

:

Giovanni Andrea ; b. 1610 ; pupil of Guide ; d. 1670
Elisabetta, daughter . . . . 6. 1638

d. by poison, 29 Aug. 1665

SiRET, Louis Pierre, French grammarian ; b.

30 July, 1745; published " Elemens de la

Langue Angloise," 1773 ; "Elements delaLan-
gue Italienne," 1797 ; d, 24 Sept. 1797.

SiREY, Jean Baptiste, French jurist ; 6. 25
Sept. 1762; published " Recueil g^n^ral des

Lois et des Arrets depuis 1800," i8cx>30

;

"Jurisprudence du Conseil d'Etat depuis 1806
jusqu'en 1823," 1818-23

I
^- 4 I^^c. 1845.

Sirey, Marie Jeanne Catherine Josephine,

wife, French novelist and journalist, niece of

Mirabeau ; b. (de Lasteyrie du Saillant), 25
Nov. 1776 ;

published " Marie de Courtenay,"

1818 ;
" Conseils d'une Grand'mere aux jeunes

Femmes," 1838 ;d. 27 Sept. 1843.

SiRi, Vittorio, Italian historian ; b. 1608
;
pub-

lished " Propositiones matheraatica," 1634;
" II Mercuric, owero Historia de' correuti

tempi," 1644-82 ; d. 6 Oct. 1685.

SiRic, or Sigeric, archbishop of Canterbury
;

consecrated bishop of Wilton, 986 ;
archbishop,

989 ; d. 993.
SiRicius, Saint, pope ; b. 324 ;

elected, 22 Dec.

384 ; held the council of Capua to extinguish

the schism of the church of Antioch, Dec. 39 1
;

ordered St. Jerome to arrange the present form
of the canon of the mass ; d. 26 Nov. 398.
SiRiES, Violante Beatrice, Florentine portrait

painter ; b. lyio ; d. about 1760.

SiRLETO, Guglielrao, Italian cardinal ;b. 1 5 14

;

created, 1 565; bishop of San-Marco, 1566 ; of

St^uillace, 1568; resigned, and appointed libra-

rian of the Vatican, 1 573; published " VitaB

Sanctorum a Metaphraste editoe," 1 551-58 ; d. 8
Oct. 1585.
SiRMOND, Antoine, French Jesuit theologian

;

^- 1 59 1 ;
published "De Immortalitate Animae

demonstratio physica," 1625; " Le Prddica-

teur," 1638; d. 12 Jan. 1 643.
SiRMONi), Jacques, uncle, French Jesuit

ecclesiastical historian ; b. 12 Oct. 1559 ;
pub-

lished " Notie stigniaticfle," 1612 ; "Concilia
antiqua Galliae," 1629 ; "Historia Poenitentiaa

publicae," 165 1 ; d. 7 Oct. 165 1.

SiRMOND, Jean, brother of Antoine, French
scholar; b. about 1589 ;

published "Vie du
Cardinal d'Amboise," 1631 ;

" Avertissement
aux Provinces sur les nouveaux mouvementa
du Royaume, par De Cldouville," 1631 ;

d. 1649.
SiSENNA, Lucius Cornelius, Roman historian;

b. about B.C. 120; d. 67.

SisiNNius, pope; elected, 18 Jan. 708; d. 7
Feb. 708.

SiSMONDi, see Simonde de Sismondi.

Six, Johan, Dutch dramaticpoet ; b. 1618; pub-
lished "Medea," tragedy, 1648 ; d.28 May, 1 700.

SiXTUS I.—v., popes.

I. Saint ; elected, 119 . . murdered, 6 Aug. 128
II. Saint; b. about 180; elected, 24 Aug. 257;

martyred, 6 Aug. 258
III. Saint; elected, 31 July, 432 . d. 18 Aug. 440
IV. Francesco d'Albescola della Revere : 22
July, 1414 ; elected, 9 Aug. 1471 ; accused of con-
nivance in the conspiracy of the Pazzi against
the Medici at Florence ; published " De I'oten-
tia Dei," about 1471 ;

" De Sangmne Christi,"

1473 d. 13 -A-ug. 1484
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V. Felice Peretti ; 6. 13 Dec. 1521 ; elected, 24
April, 1585 ; excommunicated Henry III. of

France for the murders of the duke and cardinal

of Guise rf. 17 Aug. 1590

Sjoberg, Erik, Swedish lyric poet; h. 1794;
d. 4 March, 1828.

Sjogren, Andreas Johan, Russian historian

and antiquary ; 6. 1794 ; d. 15 January,

1855.
Skeffington, Sir Lumley St. George, bart.,

dramatist; h. 1768; d. 10 Nov. 1850.

Skelton, John, poet-laureate ; h. about 1469

;

Avrote " Boke of Phyllyp Sparowe," " Collyn

Clout," "Tunnynge of Elynoure Eummyng,"
"Garlande or Chapelet of Laurell;" d. 21

June, 1529.
Skelton, Philip, Irish divine ; b. 1 707 ;

pub-

lished "Deism revealed," 1749; "Discourses

controversial and practical," 1754; d. 4 May,
1787.
Skelton, line-engravers

:

Joseph ;
published " Oxonia antiqua restaTirata," 1823

William, brother; b. 14 June, 1763 ; d. 13 Aug. 1848

Skinner, Stephen, M.D,, philologist ; 6. 1623 ;

wrote " Etymologicon Linguae Anglicance,"

published 167 1 ; d. 5 Sept. 1667.

Skinner, William, bishop of Aberdeen ; h. 24
Oct. 1778; consecrated, 181 6; d. 15 April,

1857.
Slade, Eelix, proctor ; h. 1 788 ;

bequeathed

his fine collections of prints and glass to the

British Museum, and £4^,000 to found pro-

fessorships of fine art in the universities

;

d. 29 March, 1868.

Slater, or Slatyer, William, divine and
poet; b. 1587; published "Threnodia," 1619 ;

*' False-Albion, or the History of Great Britain,"

162 1 ; d. 1647.
' Sleap, Joseph Axe, water-colour painter ; h. 30
May, 1808; d. 16 Oct. 1859.

Sleeman, Sir William Henry, major-general

;

b. 1 788 ; British resident at Lucknow ; wrote
"Rambles of an Indian Official," published

1844; " Journey through Oude, 1850-51," 1858;
d. 10 Feb. 1856.

Sleidan, Johann, (Johann Fhilippson), Ger-

man historian ; b. 1 506 ; became a partisan of

Luther
;

published " De statu Religionis et

Reipublicse Carolo quinto Cesare commentarii,"

1 555 5
"1^6 quatuor summis Imperils," 1556;

d. 31 Oct. 1556.
Slingelandt, Fieter van, Dutch painter ; b. 20

Oct. 1640; d. 7 Nov. 1 69 1.

Sloane, Sir Hans, bart., physician and natu-

ralist; b. 16 April, 1660; created baronet,

1 7 16; president of the college of physicians,

1 7 19; of the royal society, 1727; published

"Voyage to the Islands Madera, Barbados,
Nieves, St Christopher's, and Jamaica," 1 707-25

;

his library and collections, now in the British

Museum, purchased by parliament for ^{^20,000,

in accordance with the offer contained in his

will; d. II Jan. 1753.

Slodtz, Flemish sculptors

:

Sebastiaen ; b. 1655 d. 1726
Sebastiaen Antonius, son . . . d. 1754
Paulus Ambrosius, brother . d. 16 Dec. 1758
Kenatus Michael, brother; h. 29 Sept. 1705;
executed the tomb of Languet in church of St.

Sulpice at Paris d. 26 Oct. 1764

Sluts, Jakob vander, Dutch painter ; b. 1660
;

d. 1736.

Smalbroke, Richard, bishop of Lichfield and
Coventry; b. 1673; consecrated bishop of St.

David's, 1723 ; of Lichfield and Coventry, 1730

;

published "Vindication of the Miracles,"

1729-34; d. 22 Dec. 1749.
Smalridge, George, bishop of Bristol ; b. 1663;

consecrated, 1714; his " Sixty Sermons " pub-
lished, 1724; d. 27 Sept. 1 7 19.

Smalz, Valentinus, German controversialist

;

6. 12 March, 1572; pubHshed "De Divinitate

Jesu Christi," 1608 ; cZ. 4 or 8 December
1622.

Smargiasso, (Fietro Ciafferi), Italian landscape

and marine painter; b. about 1600; d. after

1651.

Smart, Christopher, poet ; b. 1722; translated

into Latin verse Fope's " Ode on St. Ceciha's

Day," and "Essay on Criticism ;" his "Foems "

published, 1791 ; d. in king's bench prison, 18

May, 1770.

Smart, Sir George Thomas, organist and musi-

cal composer; b. May, 1776; d. 23 Feb. 1867.

Smart, Feter, puritan divine and poet
;
pub-

lished " Vanitie and Downefall of superstitious

Fopish Ceremonies," 1628 ;
" Septuagenarii

Senis Itenerantis Cantus Epithalamicus, " and
" Canterburies Crueltie," 1643 ; d. after

1654.

Smeaton, John, civil engineer; b. 1724; re-

built Eddystone lighthouse, 1 759; the wood-
work burnt and replaced by stone, 1 770; pub-
lished " Historical Report on Ramsgate Har-
bour," 1791 ;

"Experimental Enquiryconcerning
the Natural Powers of Wind and Water to turn
Mills and other Machines," 1794; d. 28 Oct.

1792.
Smedley, Rev. Edward, historical writer and

poet; b. about 1789; published "Erin," a
poem, 18 10; "History of the Reformed Reli-

gion in France," 1832-34 ; his "Foems" printed,

1837; d. 29 June, 1836.

Smedley, Francis Edward, novelist; b. about

1819; d. I May, 1864.

Smee, Alfred, surgeon and electrician ; b. 1818;

invented Smee's galvanic battery, and the pre-

sent mode of printing bank-notes; published

"Instinct and Reason, deduced from Electro-

Biology," 1850.

Smellie, William, M.D., Scotch physician;

his " Anatomical Tables " published, 1787;
d. 1763.
Smellie, William, Scotch naturalist; b. 1740;

published " Philosophy of Natural History,"

1790-99; d. 24 Jime, 1795.
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Smet van derKetten, Jau, Dutch antiquary;

h. about 1585; published " Oppidum Bata-
voruiu seu Noviomagum," 1644; "Thesaurus
antiquarius Smetianus," 1658; d. 30 May,
1651.

Smigletius, Martinus, Polish Jesuit and theo-

logian; b. 1562; cl. 1 618.

Smirk2, Robert, historical painter; b. 1752;
elected A.RA., 1791 ;

RA., 1793; illustrated

Don Quixote, Gil Bias, and Shakspere; d. 5
Jan. 1845.

Smirke, Sir Robert, son, architect; b. 1780;
elected A.R.A., 1808; R.A., 181 1

;
resigned,

20 May, 1859 ; d. 18 April, 1867.

Smirke, Sydney, brother, architect ; b. about

1798; elected A.R.A., 1847; R.A., 1859; de-

signed tie Carlton and Conservative Clubs, and
the Royil Academy of Arts.

Smith, Adam, LL.D,, Scotch pohtical econo-

mist; h. 5 June, 1723; published "Enquiry
into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of

Nations," 1776; "Theory of Moral Senti-

ments,' 1759; d. 8 July, 1790.
Smith, Albert, humourist and novelist; b. 1816;

pubhsbed "Story of Mont Blanc," 1853 ; rf. 23
May, ]86o.

Smith, Alexander, Scottish poet; &. 31 Dec.

1830 ; elected secretary of Edinburgh imiversity,

1854: published "A Life Drama," 1853; "City
Poems," 1857; d. 5 Jan. 1867.

Smi?h, Anker, line-engraver; b. 1759; elec-

ted A.R.A., 1797 ;
engraved "Death of Wat

the Tyler," after Northcote ; d. June, 1 819.
Smith, Charlotte, poet and novelist ; b.

(Turner), 4 May, 1749 ;
married, 1765 ;

pub-
lished "Elegiac Sonnets and other Essays,"

1784; " Ethelinde," 1789; "Old Manor
House," 1793 ; d. 28 Oct. 1806.

Smith, Eli, D.D., American missionary
;

went to Asia Minor, and translated the Bible
into Arabic ; d. 12 Jan. 1857.

Smith, Gabriel, mezzotint-engraver ; b. about

1724; d. 1783.

Smith, George, landscape painter, of Chi-

chester ; b. 1 7 14; d. y Sept. 1776.
Smith, Rev. Henry, called " silver-tongued,"

pulpit orator ; b. 1550 ; d. about 1600.

Smith, Horace, novelist and poet ; b. 1779 ;

with his brother James, published "Rejected
Addresses," 1812 ; his " Poetical Works " col-

lected, 1846 ; d. 12 July, 1849.

Smith, James, brother, humourist; b. 1775;
with Horace Smith, published " Rejected
Addresses," 1812 ; his "Comic Miscellanies"
printed, 1840 ; d. 24 Dec. 1839.

Smith, James, of Deanstone, Scottish agricul-

turist ; b. 1789 ; d. 10 June, 1 850.

Smith, Sir James Edward, M.D., botanist;

b. 2 Dec. 1 759 ;
published " Plantarum Icones

hactenus ineditae," 1789; "Exotic Botany,"

1804-5; "English Flora," 1823-25; d. 17
March, 1828.

Smith, Sir John, traveller
;
published " Cer-

tain Discoiirses concerning the Formes and
Effects of diuers Sorts of Weapons, and other

verie important Matters militarie," 1590;
d. after 1595.
Smith, Rev. John, theologian ; b. 1563 ;

pub-

lished "Essex Dove;" "Exposition of the

Creed;" d. Nov. 1616.

Smith, John, captain and traveller ; b. 1579 ;

founded colony of Virginia, 1607 ;
publit^hed

" Generall Historic of Virginia, New-England,
and the Summer Isles," 1624 ;

"Travels, Ad-
ventures, and Observations," 1630; <i. 21 Jxme,

1631.

Smith, Rev. John, of Queen's college, Cam-
bridge ; 6. 1618 ; his "Ten Select Discourses "

published, 1660 ; d. 7 Aug. 1652.

Smith, John, M.D. ; b. 1630 ;
published

"King Solomon's Portraiture of Old Age," in

which he attributes the discovery of the circu-

lation of the blood to King Solomon, 1676; d.

1679.

Smith, John, mezzotint-engraver; 6. 1654 ; d.

about 1720.

Smith, John, landscape painter, of Chichester

;

b. 1717 ; d. 29 July, 1764.

Smith, John Pye, D.D., independent minis-

ter ; 6. 1775 ;
appointed principal of Homerton

college, 1 801
;
published "Scripture Testimony

to the Messiah," 1818-21
;

"Scripture and
Geology," 1839 ; d. 5 Feb. 1851.

Smith, John Raphael, mezzotint-engraver ; h.

1752 ; d. 2 March, 1 812.

Smith, John Spencer, antiquary; 6. 1769;
d. 5 June, 1845.

Smith, John Stafford, musical composer; b.

about 1750; d. 1826.

Smith, John Thomas, antiquary and artist;

b. 1766; published "Antiquities of London,"

1791-1800; " Anticiuities of the City of West-
minster," 1807 ; his " Cries of London " printed,

1839; "Book for a Rainy Day," 1845 ; d. 8
March, 1833.
Smith, Joseph, founder of Mormonism ; b. 23

Dec. 1805; founded the city of Nauvoo, 1 839;
murdered at Carthage, 27 June, 1844.

Smith, Miles, bishop of Gloucester; b. 1568;
one of the translators of the authorised version

of the Bible; consecrated, 20 Sept. 1 61 2; his
" Sermons" published, 1 632; d. 20 October,

1624.

Smith, Sir Montagu Edward, judge ; b. 1809;
made a justice of the common pleas, Feb.

1865.

Smith, Richard, D.D., Roman catholic divine;

b. 1500; published "Assertion and Defence
of the Sacramente," 1 546; "Godly and fayth-

fuU Retractation made and published at Paiile's

Crosse," 1547; d. 1563.

Smith, Richard John, called "Obi Smith,"

comedian ; b. 28 Jan. 1 786 ; d. i February,

1855.
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Smith, Robert, D.D., mathematician;
h. 1689 ; elected master of Trinity college,

Cambridge, 20 July, 1742; published " Com-
pleat System of Opticks," 1738; "Harmonics,
or the Philosophy of Musical Sounds," 1749;
cl. 2 Feb. 1768.

Smith, Robert Angus, Scotch chemist ; 1

5

Teb. 1817; published "Memoir of John
Dalton, and History of the Atomic Theory,"

1856.

Smith, Robert Pajme, orientalist and theo-

logian; h. Nov. 1 81 8; appointed regius pro-

fessor of divinity at Oxfoi'd, and canon of

Christ Church, Aug. 1865 ;
published "Mes-

sianic Interpretation of the Prophecies of

Isaiah," 1862; "Prophecy a preparation for

Christ" (Bampton lectures), 1869.

Smith, Samuel, nonconformist divine

;

T). 1588; ejected, 1662; published "Great
Assize ;

"
cl. about 1 663.

Smith, Samuel, American historian; pub-
lished " History of the Colony of Nova
Csesarea or New Jersey," 1765 ; d. 1778.
Smith, Sydney, canon of St. Paul's, critic

and wit; h. 1771; originated "Edinburgh
Review," and edited No. i, Oct. 1802

;
pub-

lished "Letters on the Catholics from Peter
Plymley to his brother Abraham," 1807-8;

"Works," 1839-40; his "Memoir, with a selec-

tion from his Letters," published by his

daughter, lady Holland, 1855; d. 22 Peb.

1845.
Smith, Sir Thomas, statesman and historian

;

&. 28 March, 1 5 14; secretary of state, 1548-49;
again, 1572-74; ambassador to Germany, 1549;
published " De Republica Anglorum," 1583;
d. 12 Aug, 1577.
Smith, Thomas, D.D., orientalist; h. 3 June,

1638; published "Diatriba de Chaldaicis

Paraphrastis," 1662; "Catalogus Librorum
MSS. Bibliothecse Cottonianae," 1696; d. 11

May, 1 710.

Smith, Thomas Assheton, sportsman; 5. 2 Aug.
1776; d. 9 Sept. 1858.

Smith, Thomas Berry Cusack, Irish judge

;

h. 1 797 ; made solicitor-general for Ireland,

Sejjt. 1842; attorney-general, Nov. 1842;
master of the roUs, Jan. 1846; d. 13 Aug.
1866.

Smith, Thomas Southwood, M.D. ; I. about

1790; published "Philosophy of Health,"

1836-37; "Epidemics," 1856; d. 10 Dec.
1861.

Smith, William, antiquary, rouge-dragon
pursuivant-at-arms ; made collections for his-

tory of Cheshire, published as King's " Vale-
Royall of England," 1656; d. I Oct. 1618.
Smith, William, portrait painter, of Chi-

chester; I. 1707; d. 27 Sept. 1764.

Smith, William, dean of Chester; h. 1711

;

published translation of Thucydides, 1753;
d. 12 Jan. 1787.

Smith, William, geologist, called the " father

of British geology;" 6. 1 769; published
" Mineral Survey, or Delineations of the
Strata of England, Wales, and part of Scot-

land," 1 81 5; " Stratigraphical System of

Organized Eossils," 181 7 ; d. 28 August
1839.
Smith, William, LL.D., classical scholar;

h. 1814; edited "Dictionary of Greek and
Roman Antiquities," 1842; "Dictionary of

Greek and Roman Biography and Mytlology,"

1844-49; "Dictionary of Greek and Roman
Geography," 1854-57; "Dictionary of the

Bible," 1860-63 ;
" Quarterly Review," 1867-70.

Smith, Sir William Cusack, bart,, Irish

judge; h. 1766; made solicitor-general for

Ireland, Dec. 1 800 ; a baron of the exchequer,

1801 ; d. 21 Aug. 1836.

Smith, William Henry, M.P., bookseller and
news-agent; h. 1825; elected conservative

M.P. for Westminster, 1868.
' Smith, Sir William Sidney, admiral; h, 1764;
destroyed the French fleet at Toulon, 1 793

;

defended St. Jean d'Acre against Bonaparte,

March, 1 799; compelled Capri to surjender,

1805; d. 26 May, 1840.

Smith, see also Smyth. I

Smits, Dirk, Dutch poet ; h. 1 702 ;
published

"Israels Baelfegor," 1 737; d. 17 S^-

Smits, Fran9ois, Belgian portrait painter;

h. 1760; d. 15 March, 1833.

Smitz, Caspar, called " Magdalen Smith,"

Dutch portrait painter; d. 1689.

Smitz, Lodewijk, Dutch fruit painter; h. 1635;
d. 1675.
Smollett, Tobias George, novelist and histo-

rian; b. 1 721; published "Adventures of

Roderick Random," 1748; "Adventures of

Peregrine Pickle," 1751 ;
" Compleat History

of England," 1757-65; "Expedition of Hum-
phry Clinker," 1771 ; d. 21 October

1771.

Smyth, James Carmichael, M.D. ; h. 1741;
d. 18 June, 1821.

Smyth, Sir James Carmichael, bart., major-

general ; h. 1779; commanded the engineers at

battle of Waterh)o, 18 June, 181 5; made
governor of British Guiana and Demerara,
June, 1833; published "Chronological Epi-

tome of the Wars in the Low Countries," 1825 ;

d. at Guiana, 4 March, 1838.

Smyth, William, bishop of Lincoln ; h. about

1450; bishop of Lichfield and Coventry, 1492;
of Lincoln, 1495 ; with Sir Richard Sutton,

founded Brazenose college, Oxford, 1509; d. 2

Jan. 1 5 14.

Smyth, William, historian; h. 1764; elected

professor of modern history at Cambridge, 1807;

published " English Lyrics," 1 798; "Lectures
on Modern History," and "Lectures on the

French Revolution," 1840 ; d. 26 June,

1849.
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Smyth, William Henry, rear-admiral, astrono-

mer and hydrographer ; h. 1788; published
" Memoir descriptive of the Resources, Inhabi-

tants and Hydrography of Sicily and its

Islands," 1824; "JEdes Hartwellianae," 1851;
"The Mediterranean," 1854; d. 9 September
1865.

SsiYTHE, James Moore, miscellaneous writer

;

d. 18 Oct. 1734.
Snape, Andrew, D.D., controversialist; 6. 1670;

opposed bishop Hoadly in the Bangorian con-

troversy ; d. 30 Dec. 1 742.

Snayers, Hendrik, Flemish engraver ; h. 1612;

d. date unknown.
Snayers, Pieter, Flemish painter of landscapes

and battle-pieces ; b. 1593; d. 1670.

Snell van Royen, Rodolph, Dutch mathema-
tician and philologist ; b. 1 547 ;

published
" Annotationes in Ethicam, Physicam, Sphaeram
Comelii Valerii," 1 596; " Apollonius Batavus,"

1597; d. 1613.

Snell van Royen, Willebrod, son, Dutch
geometrician; b. 1591 ;

published " Descriptio

CometJE Novembris 1618," 1619; " Cyclometri-

cus, seu de Circuli dimtnsione," 1621 ; d. 31

Oct. 1626.

Snellincks, Jan, Dutch painter ; b. 1 544 ;

d. 1638.

Sniadecki, Andreas, Polish chemist and phy-

siologist ; b. 1 768 ;
published in Polish " Theory

of Organic Existences;" d. 1838.

Sniadecki, Johan, brother, Polish astronomer;

b. 1756; d. 1830.

Snorro Sturleson, Icelandic historian ; b.

II 78; his " Edda " first printed in Icelandic,

1665 ;
" Heimskringla," 1697 ; d. murdered, 22

Sept. 1 24 1.

Snouckaert, Willem, Flemish historian ; b.

1 5 10; published " De Vita CaroU V. Impera-
toris," 1559 ; d. about 1560.

Snoy, Regnier, Dutch historian ; b. 1477 ;

published "Psalterium Davidicumparaphrasibus
brevibus illustratum," 1536; d. i Aug. 1537.
Snyers, Pieter, Flemish flower, landscape,

and portrait painter ; b. 30 March, i68i ; d. 4.

May, 1752.

Snyders, Franz, Flemish animal and finiit

painter; b. Nov. 1579 ; d. 19 Aug. 1657.

Soane, Sir John, architect; b. 1753; pub-

lished "Sketches in Architecture," 1793 ;

"Civil Architecture," 1829; founded and en-

dowed the Soane Museima ; d. 20 Jan. 1 837.
Soanen, Jean, bishop of Senez ; b. 6 Jan.

1647; consecrated, 1695 ;
deprived, 1 727;

published " Sermons sur difF^rents Sujets,"

1761 ; 25 Dec. 1740.

SoAVE, Francesco, Italian philosopher ; b. lo

June, 1 743 ;
published " Novelli morali," 1 799 ;

" Istruzioni di Logica, Metafisica ed Etiea,"

1804 ; (/. 17 Jan. 1806.

SoBiESKi, see John, kings of Poland.

SociNUS, see Sozzini.

Socrates, Athenian philosopher ; b. B.C. 469 ;

accused by Anytus of being an enemy to the

state ; condenmed to death ; d. by poison, 401
or 400.

Socrates Schol^vsticus, Byzantine historian

;

b. about 379 ; wrote " Ecclesiastical History,"

from 306-439, first printed in Greek, 1544

;

d. after 440.
SoDERiNi, Giovanni Vettorio, Italian agricul-

turist ; b. 1526; wrote " Trattato della Colti-

vazione delle Viti," published i6cx) ; d. 3
March, 1596.

SoDERiNi, Pietro, gonfalonier of Florence ; h.

about 1450; elected, 1502; deposed upon de-

mand of pope Julius II., 1512 ; d. after 15 13.

SoMMERRiNG, Samuel Thomas von, German
anatomist ; b. 25 Jan. 1755 ;

published "Vom
Baue des menschlichen Korpers," 1 791-1800;
" Abbildungen der Sinnes Organe," 1801-9

;

d. 2 March, 1830,

Soest, Gerard, see Zoust.

SoissoNS, comtes de, grand-masters of France:

Charles de Bourbon ; b. 3 Nov. 1566 ; grand-
master, 1589 c/. I Nov. 1612

Louis DE Bourbon, son ; h. 11 May, 1604 ; grand-
master, 1612 ; killed at the battle of Marfee

6 July, 1 64

1

SOLANDER, Daniel Charles, Swedish natural-

ist ; b. 28 Feb. 1 736 ; became an officer of the

British Museum, 1762 ;
accompanied captain

Cook in his first voyage round the world, 1768-

71; published " Fossilia Hantoniensia, " 1766;
d. 16 May, 1782.

SoLARi, or SoLARio, Andrea da, called "II
Gobbo," Lombard painter ; b. 1458 ; d. after

1515-
SoLARi, or SoLARio, Antonio, called " Zin-

garo," Italian painter; b. 1382 ; d. 1455.
SoLARi, Cristoforo da, caUed "II Gobbo,"

brother of Andrea da Solario, MUanese sculptor

and architect
;
jl. 1 5th century.

SoLDANi, Ambrogio, ItaUan natiu-alist ; 6.

1 733 ; made professor of mathematics at Siena,

1781 ;
published " Testaceogi-aphia ac Zoophy-

tographia parva et microscopica," 1789-98 ; d.

14 July, 1808.

SoLDANi, Jacopo, Italian poet; b. 1579; wrote
" Satire," published 1751 ; (/. 11 April,

1641.

Sole, Antonio Maria del, called "Manchino
de'paesi," Bolognese landscape painter; b. 1597;
d. 1677,

Sole, GiangiosefFo del, son, Italian painter
;

6. 1654 ; d. 1719.

SoLi6, or Soulier, Jean Pierre, French actor

and musical composer ; b. 1755; wrote "Jean
et Genevieve," 1 792; "Mile, de Guise," 1 808;
d. 6 Aug. 1 8 12.

SoLiER, Fran9ois, French Jesuit historian,

and theologian; b. 1558; published " Traits de
la Mortification," 1 598; " Histoire ecclesiaa-

tique du Japon," 1627; d. 26 Oct. 162S.
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SoLiGNAC, Pierre Joseph de la Pimpie, cheva-
lier de, French scholar; h. 1687; published
*' E.^creations litt^raires," 1723; " Histoire

gendralede Pologne," 1751-80; d. 28 Feb. 1773.
SoLiMAN, Ommiade caliphs.

Ebn-Abd-al-Malek, seventh caliph ; succeeded
his brother Walid I., July, 715; constructed a
nilometer d. Sept. 717
Ebn-al-Hakem, twelfth caliph ; reigned at Cor-
dova ; assumed the government, 1009 ; killed at
Cordova i July, 1016

SoLiMAN I., II., Ottoman sultans,

I. Sultan of Adrianople ; succeeded his father
Bajazet 1 1403
Dethroned by his brother, Musa-Chelebi, and
killed in flight to Constantinople . . 1410

II. the Magnificent h. 1495
Succeeded his father, Selim I. . . Sept. 1520
Besieged and took Belgrade . . . Aug. 1521
Took Rhodes 25 Dec. 1522
Defeated the Hungarians at Mohacz . 29 Aug. 1526
Recovered Buda, and received the submission of
Moldavia 1529
Repulsed before Vienna . . . Oct. 1529
Made treaty of commerce with Francis I. of
France 1535
Repulsed before Szegedin . . . Sept. 1566

d. 6 Sept. 1566

SoLiMAN, sultan of Persia; h. 1646 ; succeeded
his father, Abbas IL, 1666; d. 1694.
SoLiMENA, Francesco, called "abate Ciccio,"

Neapolitan painter; h. 4 Oct. 1657 ; d 5 April,

SoLiNUS, Caius Julius, Boman historian
;
jl.

3rd century ; wrote " Polyhistor," first printed,

1473-
SoLis, Juan Diaz de, Spanish navigator ; with

Pinzon, discovered the estuary of the Amazons,
1508; explored the bay of Rio Janeiro, 1 5 12;
killed and eaten by the Indians at Kio de la

Plata, 15 15.

SoLis Y RiBADENEYRA, Antonio de, Spanish
historian and dramatic poet; h. 18 July, 1610;
published " Comedias," 1681 ;

" Historia de la

Conquista de Mexico," 1684; d.K) April, 1686.

SoLLEYSEL, Jacques de, French riding-master

;

5. 161 7; published " Parfait Mar^chal," 1664;
translation of the duke of Newcastle's " New
Method to dress Horses," 1677 ; d. 31 Jan, 1680.

SoLLiER, Jean Baptiste du, Belgian Jesuit
hagiographer ; 6. 28 Feb, 1669; edited "Acta
Sanctorum;" published Usuard's " Martyr-
ologe," 1714; d 17 June, 1740.
Solomon, king of Israel ; h. about B.C. 1033

;

began to reign, 1015 ; d. 975.
Solomon, Abraham, painter; h. 1824; painted

" First Class," " Second Class," and Waiting
for the Verdict;" d. 19 Dec, 1862.
Solomon ben Viega, Spanish rabbi and

physician; fl, i6th century; wrote a history of

the Jews.
Solon, Athenian legislator; 5, about B,c, 638;

appointed archon, 594; reformed the govern-
mentand established a code of laws ; d. about 558,
SOLTIKOV, Petr, count, Russian field-marshal

;

h. 1700; distinguished in the seven years' war;
d. 15 Dec. 1772.

SoLTYK, Polish patriots

:

Stanislaw ; h. 1751 ; made marshal of the diet at
Warsaw, 1811 ; arrested and imprisoned, 1826; d. 1830
Roman, count, son ; 6. 1791 ; vice-president of the
Polish patriotic society, 1830; published "La
Pologne, Precis historique, politique et militaire
de sa Revolution," 1833; "Napoleon en 1812,"

1836 d. 22 Oct. 1834

Somaize, Antoine Baudeau de, French wi-iter;

fl. 1 7th century
;
published " Grand Diction-

naire des Pr^tieuses," 1660; Le Procez des
Prdtieuses," comedy, 1660.

Sombreuil, Charles Frangois Virot, marquis
de, French general; 6. 1727; guillotined, 17
June, 1794,
Sombreuil, Charles Virot, vicomte de, son,

French royalist ; h. 1 769 ; in a descent on
France, taken prisoner and shot at Vannes,
28 July, 1795.
SoMER, Jan van, Dutch portrait painter and
engraver; h. about I645 ; d. 1 694,
SoMEREN, Cornells van, Dutch physician

;

h. 28 Sept, 1593; published "De Unitate,"

1639; "De VarioHs et MorbiUis," 1641 ; d. 11

Dec, 1649.

SoMEREN, Jan van, son, Dutch jurist ; h. 3 July,

1622
;

published " Herstelde Oudheyd, ofte

Beschryving van Batavia," 1657 ;
"Uytspanning

der Vernuften," poems, 1660; d 22 Dec. 1676.

SoMERS, John Somers, lord ; h. 4 March, 1650

;

instrumental in bringing about the revolution,

1688; made solicitor-general. May, 1689;
attorney-general. May, 1692 ; lord keeper,

March, 1693 ; lord chancellor, April, 1697; de-

prived, 27 April, 1700; created, baron, 2 Dec.

1697; published "33rief History of the Succes-

sion of the Crown of England," 1681 ; d. 26
April, 1 7 16, His "Collection of scarce and
valual3le Tracts" published, 1748-52.

Somerset, de Beaufort, marquess and dukes of:

John, natural son of John of Gaunt ; lord high
admiral; created earl, 3 June; marquess, 29
Sept. 1397 d. 1410
John, son ; b. 1392 ; created duke, 1443 ; d. 27 May, 1444
Edmund, regent of France, and lord high con-
stable ; created duke, 31 March, 1448 ; slain at

the battle of St. Alban's ... 22 May, 1455
Henry, son ; taken prisoner at the battle of

Hexham ; beheaded , , . 3 April, 1463

Somerset, Edward Seymour, duke of, lord

protector ; nominated by will of Henry VIII.
one of the sixteen governors of Edward VI.

,

1547; made protector, Jan. 1547; created

duke, 16 Feb. 1547; ordered the execution of

his brother, lord Sudely, March, 1 549 ; com-
mitted to the Tower, 14 Oct, 1549; released,

16 Feb, 1550; again arrested, Oct, 1551; be-

headed, 22 Jan. 1552.

Somerset, Edward Adolphus St, Maur, duke
of, statesman; h. 20 Dec, 1804; a lord of the

treasury, 1835-39 ;
secretary to the board of

control, 1839-41 ; chief commissioner of woods
and forests, 1 849-5 1 5 of public works, 1851-52 ;

succeeded his father, 15 Aug. 1855; first lord

of the admiralty, 1859—June, 1866.
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Somerset, see Carre, Iloxoard.

SoMERViLLE, Thomas, historical writer ; h. Feb.

1741 ;
publisiaed "History of Political Trans-

actions, and of Parties, from the Restoration

of King Charles the Second to the death of

King William," 1 792 ;
" History of Great

Britain during the Reign of Queen Anne,"
1798; d. 16 May, 1813.

SoMERViLLE, William, poet; h. 1692; pub-
lished "The Chace," 1735 ;

"Hobbinol," 1740;
d. 19 July, 1742.

SoMMARiVA, Giovanni Battista, Italian states-

man; general secretary of the Cisalpine Re-
public, June, 1797—April, 1798; d. 6 Jan.

1826.

SoMMiER, Jean Claude, archbishop of Caesarea;

h. 22 July, 1661 ; consecrated archbishop, 1725;
pubHsbed " Histoire dogmatique de la Reli-

gion," 1 708-1 1; "Histoire dogmatique du
Saint-Sidge," 1716-30; d. 5 Oct. 1737.
SOMNER, William, antiquary; h. 5 Nov. 1 598;

published "Antiquities of Canterbury," 1640;
" Dictionarium Saxonico - Latino - Anglicum,"

1659; "Treatise on Gavel-Kind," 1660; d. 30
March, 1669.

SoNNENBERG, Franz Anton Joseph Ignaz
Maria, baron von, German poet; h. 5 Sept.

1779 ; wrote " Das Weltende," published 1801

;

"Donatoa," 1806; d. 22 Nov. 1805.

SoNNERAT, Pierre, French traveller and natu-

ralist; b. 1749; published "Voyage dans la

Nouvelle-Guin^e," 1776; "Voyage aux Indes
Orientales et h, la Chine," 1782; t/. 31 March,
1814.

SoNNiNi DE Manoncourt, Charles Nicolas

Sigisbert, French traveller; h. I Feb. 1751 ;

published " Voyage dans la Haute et dans la

Basse Egypte," 1799; "Histoire naturelle des

Reptiles," 1802 ;
" Histoire naturelle des

Poissons et des C^tac^s," 1804 ; d. 9 May,
1812.

SoNTAG, Henrietta, German vocalist ; 6. 13
March, 1805 ; married count Rossi, 1829

;

retired, Jan. 1830 ;
re-appeared, 1849; d. at

Mexico, 18 June, 1854.

SoNTHONAX, L«5ger Fdlicitd, French revolu-

tionary agent; 6. 17 March, 1763; d. 28 July,

1813.

Sophia Dorothea, queen of Great Britain,

daughter of George William, duke of Zell
;

h. 15 Sept. 1666; married George I., 1682;
imprisoned at Ahlden, 1694; d. 13 November
1726.

Sophia Dorothea, daughter, queen of Prussia;

6. 16 March, 1687; married Frederick II. of

Prussia, 1706; d. 28 June, 1757.
SoPHOCiJ-:s, Greek tragic poet ; 6. B.C. 495 ;

his tragedies first printed, 1502 ; d. B.C. 405.
SoPHONiSBA, queen of Numidia, daughter of

Hasdrubal ; married Syphax, B.C. 206 ; d. by
suicide, 203.

SoPHEON, Greek poet
] fl. 5th century.

Soprani, Raffaello, Italianbiographer ; 6. 1612
;

wrote "Scrittori della Ligm-ia," published

1667; " Vite de' Pittori, Scultori ed Architetti

Genovesi," 1 674; d. 2 Jan. 1672.

Soranzo, Giovanni, doge of Venice ; took
Ferrara, 1308; elected, 23 July, 13 12; d. Dec.
1327.
SoRBAiT, Paulus van, Dutch physician ; wrote

" Consilium medicum, " pubHshed 1679 ; "Medi-
cina universalis," 1701 ; d. 28 April, 1691.

SoRBiERE, Samuel, French writer ; 6. 1 7 Sept.

161 5; published translation of More's Utopia,

1643; "Relation d'un Voyage fait en Angle-
terre," 1664; " Epistolse illustrium et erudi-

torum Virorum," 1669; d. 9 April, 1670.

Sorbin de Sainte-Foi, Amaud, bishop of

Nevers; h. 14 July, 1532 ;
opposed the French

protestants
;

consecrated, 1578 ;
published

" Histoire de la Ligue Sainte contre les Albi-

geois, traduite de Pierre de Vaulx-Cemay,"
1569; "Huit Sermons de la Resurrection de la

Chair," 1574; d. i March, 1606.

SoRBON, Robert de, French ecclesiastic ; 6. 9
Oct. 1201; founded the Sorbonne, 1253; d. 15
Aug. 1274.
SoRDELLO, Italian troubadour; h. 1189; fled

to the court of Charles of Anjou, about 1245 ;

d. about 1280.

SOREL, Charles, sieur de Souvigny, French
poet and novelist; b. about 1597; published
" Vraye Histoire Comique de Francion," 1622

;

"Les Nouvelles Fran9oises," 1623 ; "Le
Berger extravagant,"' 1627; d. 8 March, 1674.
SoRTAiN, Rev. Joseph, independent minister

;

6. 22 July, 1809; published "Sermons," 1850;
" Hildebrand and the excommunicated Em-
peror," 185 1 ;

" Count Arensberg
;
or, the Days

of Martin Luther," 1853; d. 16 July, i860.

SosiGENES, Greek philosopher and astronomer

;

fl. 1st century, B.C.
;
employed by JuHus Caesar

to reform the calendar.

SosiTHEUS, Greek poet; fl. 3rd century, B.C.

SosTHENES, Macedonian general
; fl. 3rd cen-

tury, B.C.

SosTiLVTUS, Greek architect
; /. 4th century,

B.C. ; built the pharos of Alexandria, and the
colonnade to Cnidus.

SoTADES, Greek poet
; fl. 3rd century, B.C.

SOTER, Saint, pope, elected i Jan. 1 75 ; d. 22
April, 182.

SoTHEBY, Samuel Leigh, antiquary and
auctioneer; b. 31 Aug. 1805 ;

published " Typo-
graphy of the Fifteenth Century," 1845 ;

" Prin-
cipia Typographica," 1858; d. 19 June, 1861.

SoTHEBY, William, poet; b. 1757; published
"Tour through parts of North and South
Wales, Sonnets," 1 790; " Georgics of Virgil,

translated into English verse," 1800; d. 30
Dec. 1833.

SoTHERN, Edward Askew, comedian ; b. I

April, 1830; appeared in London as lord

Dundreary, 1863; as David Garrick, 1864.
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Soto, Domingo de, Spanish theologian;

6. 1494; published "De Justitia et Jure,"

1553-54; " Commentaria in Quartum Senten-

tiarum," 1561-79; d. 17 Dec. 1560.

Soto, Hernandez de, Spanish navigator;

h. about 1496; went to Peru, about 1520;
assisted in the enterprizes of Pizarro; d. whilst

exploring the Mississippi, 25 June, 1542.

Soto, Pedro, Spanish Dominican ; confessor

to the emperor Charles V. ; made professor of

divinity at Oxford, 1 5 56; published " Institu-

tiones Christianae," 1548; d. April, 1 563.

SouBEYRAN, Pierre, Swiss engi-aver; b. 6 Nov.

1709; d 1775.
SouBiSE, Benjamin de Rohan, seigneur de,

Huguenot captain ; h. 1 583 ; fled to England,

1628; d. there, 9 Oct. 1642.

SouBiSE, Charles de Rohan, prince de,

marshal of France; h. 16 July, 1 71 5; made
marshal, 1758; minister of state, 1759; d. 4
July, 1787.

SouBiSE, Jean de Parthenai, seigneur de,

Huguenot leader; h. 1 5 12; defended Lyons
against the duke of Nemours ; d. 1566,

SouBRANY, Pierre Auguste de, French con-

ventionalist ; h. 1750; d. 18 June, 1795.
SoucHON, Frangois, French historical painter;

h. 19 Nov. 1785; d. 5 April, 1857.

SouciET, Etienne, French theologian and
antiquary; h. 12 Oct. 1671 ;

published " Re-
cueil de Dissertations chronologiques, " 1726;
d. 14 Jan. 1744.
SouFFLOT, Jacques Germain, French architect

;

h. 22 July, 1 71 3; designed the Pantheon at

Paris ; d. 29 Aug. 1 780.

SouHAM, Joseph, comte, French general;

I. 30 April, 1760; d. 28 April, 1837.

SouLANGE-BoDiN, Etienne, French horticul-

turist ; h. 1774; published "Annales de I'ln-

stitut royal horticole de Fromont," 1829-34;
d. 23 July, 1846.

SouLAS, Josias de, sieur de Prinefosse, called

Floridor, French comedian; h. 1608; d. April,

1672.

SouLAViE, Jean Louis Giraud, French his-

torian ; h. 1752; published "M(imoires du
mar^chal de Richelieu," 1790-91; " M^moires
historiques et politiques du rfegne de Louis
XVI.," 1802; d. March, 1813.

SouLiE, Melchior Fr^ddric, French novelist

and dramatist; 6. 23 Dec. 1800; pubHshed " M^-
moires du Diable," 1837-38; d. 23 Sept. 1847.
Soulier, Jean Pierre, see Solie.

SouLOUQUE, Faustin, emperor of Hayti, as

Faustin T. ; h. in slavery, about 1 790 ; elected

president, I March, 1847 ;
emperor, 26 Aug.

1849; deposed, 15 Jan. 1859; d. 6 Aug. 1867.

SouLT, Nicolas Jean de Dieu, due de Dal-
matic, marshal of France ; h. 29 March, 1 769

;

d. 26 Nov. 1 85 1.

With Massena, besieged Genoa . April— May, 1800
Created marshal .... 19 May, 1804

Defeated by sir John Moore at Corunna, 16 Jan. 1809
Appointed general- in-chief of the army of the
South 14 July, 1 8 10
Took Badajoz n March, 181

1

Defeated by Beresford at Albuera . 16 May, 1811
Again by Cotton at Llerena . . 11 April, 1812
By Wellington at the Pyrenees . 28 July, 1813
Again at St. Jean de Luz . . . 10 Nov. 1813
Again at Orthez 27 Feb. 1814
Again at Tarbes . . . ,20 March, 1814
Again at Toulouse .... 10 April, 1814
Ke-appointed marshal . . . .9 Jan. 1820
Made minister of war . . . 17 Nov. 1830
Also president of the council . . 11 Oct. 1832
Resigned Oct. 1834
Ambassador extraordinary to coronation of
queen Victoria June, 1838
Formed the Soult-Passy ministry, in which he
was minister for foreign affairs and president of

the council May, 1839
Again resigned Feb. 1840
Made minister of war and president of the coun-
cil in the Guizot ministry... 29 Oct. 1840
Resigned ministry of war ... 10 Nov. 1845
Also presidency of the council . . 10 Sept. 1847
His gallery of pictures sold by auction at Paris
for ^58,694 i9-23.May, 1852
His " Memoires " published .... 1854

SoULT, Pierre Benoit, baron, brother, French
general; h. 20 July, 1770; d. 7 May, 1843.
SouMET, Alexandre, French poet and drama-

tist; h. 8 Feb. 1788; published ''La Divine
Epopee," 1840; d. 30 March, 1845.
South, Sir James, astronomer; h. 1788;

originally a surgeon; d. 19 Oct. 1867,

South, Robert, D.D. ; h. 1633; published

"Sermons," 1 697; d. 8 July, 17 16.

Southcott, Joanna, fanatic; b. 1750; pre-

tended that she would be the mother of the

promised Messiah
;
published " Strange Effects

of Faith," 1801; " Book of Wonders," 1813-14;

d. 27 Dec. 1814.

Southerne, Thomas, Irish dramatist ; b. 1666

;

published "The Fatal Marriage," 1694; d. 26
May, 1746.

Southey, Caroline Anne, wife of the poet-

laureate, poetess; b. (Bowles), 6 Dec. 1787;
published " Solitary Hours," 1826 ;

" Chapters
on Churchyards," 1829; d. 20 July, 1854.

Southey, Robert, poet and historian; h. 12

Aug. 1774; made poet-laureate, 181 3; pub-

lished "Joan of Arc," 1796; " Thalaba the

Destroyer," 1801 ;
" Curse of Kehama," 18 10;

"Life of Nelson," 1813; "Book of the

Church," 1824; " The Doctor," 1834-47; d. 21

March, 1843.

Southwell, Nathaniel, Jesuit biographer;

edited Ribadeneira's " Bibliotheca Scriptorum
Societatis Jesu," 1676; d. 2 Dec. 1676.

Southwell, Robert, Jesuit and poet; b. 1560;
published " Saint Peter's Complaynt," 1 595 ;

"Maenise," 1595; arrested for alleged compli-

city in a popish plot, and sent to the tower,

July, 1592; hung, 21 Feb. 1595.
SouvESTRE, Emile, French novelist and mis-

cellaneous writer; 6. 15 April, 1806; published

"Les demiers Bretons," 1835-37; "Philoso-

phic sur les Toits," 185 1 ; d. 5 July, 1854.
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SouzA, Joao de, Portuguese orientalist

;

h. about 1730; published "Vestiges de la

Langue Arabe en Portugal," 1 789; d. 29 Jan.

1812.

SouzA, Luiz de, Portuguese historian;

h. about 1560; published "Historia de San-

Domingos," 1623-78; d. May, 1632.

SouzA, Manoel de Faria y, see Faria.

SouzA, Pero Lopez de, Portuguese navigator

;

wrote "Diario da Naviga9ao da armada que
foi a terra do Brasil era 1530," 1 839 ; d. 1 539.
SouzA-BoTELHO, Josd Maria, marquis de,

Portuguese diplomatist; h. 9 March, 1758;
envoy to Sweden, 1791 ; to Denmark, 1795-99 ;

to France, 1802-3; edited "Lusiades" of

Camoens, 181 7; d. I June, 1825.

SowERBY, George Brettingham, conchologist

and mineralogist; h. about 1 790; d. 26 July,

1854.
SoWERBY, James, naturalist; I. 1767; d. 25

Oct. 1822.

SozoMENUS, Greek ecclesiastical historian

;

his " Ecclesiastical History" first printed, 1544

;

d. after 443.
SozziNi, Fausto, Italian heresiarch ; h. 5 Dec.

1539 ; founded the sect of Socinians
;
published

" Auctoritates Sacrse Scripturae," 1 588; " De
Jesu Christo servatore, " 1 594 ; d. 3 March,
1604.

SozziNi, Lelio, uncle, Italian heresiarch

;

I. 1525; published " Dialogus inter Calvinum
et Vaticanum," 1612 ; d. 16 May, 1562.

Spada, Italian cardinals

:

Bernardino ; 6. 21 April, 1594 ; created, 1626 ;

patronised art and literature . d. 10 Nov. 1661

GiAMBATTisTA, brother; b. 27 Aug. 1597;
governor of Eome, 1635 ; president of the
Eomagna, 1644 ;

cardinal, 1652 . d. 23 .Jan. 1675
Fabrizio, nephew ; b. 18 March, 1643 ; nuncio
to Savoy and France ; created, 1675 ; d. 15 June, i7r7
Orazio Filippo, brother ; cardinal, 1706 ; nuncio
to Poland d. 24 June, 1724

Spada, Leonello, Bolognese fresco painter
;

1). 1576; d. 17 May, 1622.

Spadafora, Placido, Sicilian Jesuit gram-
marian ; h. 1628

;
published "Prosodia Italiana,"

1682 ;
" Precetti grammaticali sopra I'Orazione

Latina," 1691 ; d. I Nov. 1691.

Spaendonck, Gerard van, Dutch flower

painter; h. 23 March, 1746 ; d. 11 May, 1 822.

Spagnoletto, see Rihera,

Spagnuoli, Giovanni Battista, called the

Mantuan, Italian Carmelite and poet ; b. 1444;
his works collected and published, 15 13; d. 20
March, 1 5 16.

Spagnuolo, see Crespi.

Spaluixg, Georg Ludwig, son of following,

German philologist; b. 1762; published "Vin-
diciae Philosophorum Megaricorum," 1 792;
edited Quintilian, 1798-1816; d. 7 May, 181 1.

Spalding, Johann Joachim, German theolo-

gian; b. I Nov. 1 714; published "Bestim-
mung des Menschen," 1748; d. 26 March,
1804.

Spalding, John, Scottish historian, of Aber-
deen; b. about 1609; wrote "History of the
Troubles and memorable Transactions in Scot-

land, 1624-45," published 1792 ; d. about
1670.

Spalding, Samuel, philosophical writer

;

b. 1807; wrote "Philosophy of Christian

Morals," published 1 843 ; d. 14 January,

1834.

Spalding, "William, Scotch logician
;
published

"History of English Literature," 1853; d. 16
Nov. 1859.

Spallanzani, Lazaro, Italian anatomist

;

b. 12 Jan. 1729; published "Prodrome di un'

opera da imprimersi sopra le Riproduzioni

animali," 1768; " Dissertazioni di Fisica ani-

male e vegetabile," 1780; d. 12 Feb. 1799.
Spangenberg, August Gottlieb, German
Moravian preacher; b. 15 July, 1704; pub-
lished " Leben des Grafen von Zinzendorf,"

1772-75; "Idea Fidel Fratrum," 1779; d. 18
Sept. 1792.
Spanheim, Ez^chiel, baron, son of following,

Swiss diplomatist and numismatist ; b. 7 Dec.

1629 ;
envoy from the elector of Brandenburg

to the court of France, 1680-88; again, 1697-

1702; to Great Britain, 1702; published "Des
Cesars de I'Empereur Julien," 1660 ; "Disser-
tationes de Praestantia et Usu Nimusmatum
antiquorum," 1664; d. 7 Nov. 17 10.

Spanheim, Friedrich, German theologian

;

b. I Jan. 1600; became professor of divinity at

Leyden, 1 642; published " Dubia Evangelica,"

1634-39; "Geneva restituta," 1635; d. 30
April, 1649.

Spanheim, Fr(?deric, son, Swiss theologian;

b. I May, 1632; ai)i)ointed professor of divinity

at Heidelberg, 1655 ; at Leyden, 1670 ;
pub-

lished "Historia Jobi," 1670; "Summa His-
torias Ecclesiasticae," 1689; d. 18 May, 1701.
Sparre, Eric Larsson, Swedish statesman;

6. 13 July, 1550; embraced the cause of Sigis-

mund, king of Poland, 1 589; taken prisoner

after battle of Stiingebro
;
beheaded, 25 March,

1600.

Sparrman, Andrew, M.D., Swedish naturalist

and traveller ; b. about 1747 ;
published

"Voyage to the Cape of Good Hope," 1785;
d. 20 July, 1820.

Sparrow, Anthony, bishop of Norwich;
b. about 1620 ;

bishop of Exeter, 1667 ; of Nor-
wich, 1676 ;

published "Rationale, or practical

Exposition of the Book of Common Prayer,"

1655; "Collection of Articles," 1661 ; d. 19
May, 1685.

Spartacus, Thracian warrior; b. about B.C.

113; leader of the second Servile war, 73-71;
killed at battle of Silarus, B.C. 71.

Spartianus, ^lius, see jEUus.

Speckter, Ervvin, German painter; b. 1806;
his "Letter of a German Artist from Italy"
published, 1846; d. 23 Nov. 1835.
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Speed, John, historian; h. 1552; published
"Theatre of the Empire of Great Britaine,"

1 61 1; "History of Great Britaine," 1611;
d. 28 July, 1629.

Spegel, Haquin, archbishop of Upsal; h. 14
June, 1645; published "Gudz Werk och
Hwila," poems, 1685 ;

" Svenska Kyrkehis-
torie," 1707-8; d. 14 Dec. 1713.
Speke, John Hanning, captain, African ex-

plorer; h. May, 1827; with captain Grant,
discovered some of the sources of the Nile,

1 863 ;
published " Journal of the Discovery of

the Sources of the Nile," 1864; d. accidentally

shot, 16 Sept, 1864.

Spelman, Sir Henry, antiquary; h. 1562;
published "De non temerandis Ecclesiis," 1613;
"Glossarium Archaiologicum," 1626; "Con-
cilia, Decreta, Leges, Constitutiones in Ke
ecclesiastica Orbis Britannici," 1639-64; d. 24
Oct. 1 64 1.

Spelman, Sir John, son, archaeologist
;
pub-

lished "Psalterium DavidisLatino-Saxonicum,"

1640; " ^Ifredi Magni Anglorum Regis invic-

tissimi Vita," 1678; d. 25 July, 1643.
Spelta, Antonio Maria, Italian writer; &, 19
May, 1559; published "Vite de' Vescovi di

Pavia," 1597; "La Saggia pazzia," 1606;
d. March, 1632.

Spence, Joseph, D.D., critic; h. 1698; pub-
lished "Polymetis," 1747; his "Anecdotes,
Observations, and Characters of Books and
Men" printed, 1820; d. 20 Aug. 1768.

Spence, William, entomologist ; h. about

1780; with Eev. W. Kirby, published "Intro-
duction to Entomology," 1815-26; d. 6 Jan.
i860.

Spencer, earls

:

I. John Spencer ; b. 18 Dec. 1734 ; created vis-
count, 3 April, 1761 ; earl, i Nov. 1765 ; d. 31 Oct. 1783

II. George John Spencer, nephew ; h. i Sept.

1758 ; succeeded, 1783 ; first lord of the admiralty,
Dec. 1794—Feb. 1801 ; home secretary, Feb. 1806
—March, 1807; collected the Althorp library;

d. 10 Nov. 1834
III. John Charles Spencer, son; h. 30 May,
1782 ; as lord Althorp, a lord of the treasury,
Feb. 1806—March, 1807 ; chancellor of the ex-
chequer, Nov. 1830—Dec. 1834 ; succeeded,
10 Nov. 1834 d. T Oct. 1845

IV. Frederick Spencer, brother, vice-admiral;
b. 14 April, 1798 ; succeeded, 1845 ; lord chamber-
lain, July, 1846—Sept. 1848; lord steward, Jan.
1854—Nov. 1857 . . . . d. 27 Dec. 1857

V. John Poyntz Spencer, son ; b. ^zj Oct. 1835 ;

succeeded, 1857; appointed lord-lieutenant of
Ireland Dec. 1868

Spencer, Aubrey George, bishop of Jamaica

;

6. 1795; consecrated bishop of Newfoundland,
1839; translated, 1843.
Spencer, Hon. and Rev. George, passionist

;

known as Eather Ignatius; 6.21 Dec. 1799;
d. I Oct. 1864.

Spencer, John, D.D., Hebraist; h. 30 Oct.
1630; published " De Legibus Hebrsorum
ritualibus et earmn rationibus," 1685; d. 27
May, 1695.

Spencer, Hon. William Eobert, author; 6.

1770; published translation of Biirger's

"Lenore," 1 796; d. 22 Oct. 1834.
Spencer, see Despencer, Sunderland.
Spener, Philipp Jacob, German protestant

theologian, founder of the Pietists ; b. 25 Jan.

1635 ; first held his "Collegia Pietatis," 1670;
d. 5 Feb. 1705.
Spenser, Edmund, poet; 6. 1552; published

"Shepheardes Calendar," 1 579; "Faerie
Queene," 1590; "Complaints," 1591 ; "Colin
Clouts come home againe," 1595; d. 15 Jan.

1599.
Speranski, Mikhail, count, Russian states-

man; 6. I Jan. 1772; governor-general of

Siberia, June, 1819— March, 1821; published
" Code of Russian Law," in 45 volumes, 1830;
d. II Feb. 1839.
Sperling, Johann, German medical writer;

b. about 1603 ; d. 1658.

Sperling, Otto, German botanist ; b. 30 Dec.

1602; published " Hortus Christiansens, " 1642;
d. 26 Dec. 1681.

Sperling, Otto, son, German antiquary and
numismatist; b. 3 Jan. 1634; published
" Monumentum Hamburgense Benedictinum,"

1675 ; d. 18 March, 171 5.

Speroni, Sperone, Italian poet; h. 12 April,

1500; published " Dialoghi," 1542 ;
" Canace,"

tragedy, 1546 ; d. 3 June, 1588.

Speusippus, Athenian philosopher, nephew
of Plato ; d. B.C. 339.
Spiegel, Hendrik, Dutch poet, called the

"Dutch Ennius;" 6. II March, 1549; wrote
" Twee Spraeke van de Nederduytsche Letter-

Kunst," published 1584; "Hart Spieghel,"

1614; d. 1612.

Spiegel, Laurens Pieter van de, Dutch states-

man; b. 1737 ; d. 1800.

Spieghel, Adriaen van den, Belgian anato-

mist; b. 1578; published "Isagoges in Rem
Herbariam," 1606 ; "De Humani Corporis

fabrica," 1627; d. 7 April, 1625.

Spielbergen, Georg van, Dutch navigator

;

named " Table Mountain," at the cape of

Good Hope ; d. after 161 6.

Spielmann, Jacques Renaud, French physi-

cian and chemist
; 3 1 March, 1 722 ;

pub-

lished " Institutiones Chemise," 1 763 ;
" Institu-

tiones Materiae Medicse," 1774; d. 9 Sept. 1783.

Spierings, Hendrik, Dutch landscape painter

;

b. 1633; d. 1715.

Spiers, Albert van, Dutch historical painter
;

b. 1666; d. 1718.

Spiers, Alexandre, French lexicographer

;

b. 1808; published " Dictionnaire g(^n^ral Fran-

gais-Anglais," 1 840; d. 27 Aug. 1 869.

Spifame, Jacques Paul, bishop of Nevers
;

b. 1502; made bishop, 1546; resigned and
abjured Catholicism for the reformed com-

munion, 1559; executed at Geneva, 23 March,

1566.
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Spilberg, Johann, German historical and
portrait painter ; h. 1619 ; d. lO August
1690.

Spiller, John, sculptor; h. 1763; executed

statue of Charles II. for the old Royal Ex-
change; d. 1794.
Spinello, Matteo, Italian chronicler; 6. 1230;

wrote "DiurnaU" for 1 247 to 1 285; d. 28
Aug. 1268.

Spinello, Niccolo, Italian jurist and states-

man ; h. about 1325 ;
published " Lectura super

Institutionibus imperiahbus," 1 5 18; d. after

1394.
Spinello Aretino, see Aretino.

Spinkes, Ambrose, nonjuring bishop ; 6. about

1653; d. 28 July, 1727.

Spino, Pietro, Italian poet; &. 13 Oct. 15 13;
published "Vita e Fatti di B. Coleone," 1569 ;

d. 10 April, 1585.

Spinola, Ambrogio, marchese di, Italian

general; 6. 1569; entered the Spanish service,

1602; took Ostend, 22 Sept. 1604; besieged

Breda, 1 624; the town capitulated, 5 June,

1625 ; d. 25 Sept. 1630.

Spinoza, Baruch, Dutch philosopher ; 6. 24
Nov. 1632; wrote "Ethica more geometrico

demonstrata," and " Tractatus politicus," pub-

lished in his "Opera posthuma," 1677; d. 23
Eeb. 1677.
Spirito, Lorenzo, (Lorenzo Gualtieri), Italian

poet; h. about 1430; published "Sorti," 1473;
*' Metamorfosi d'Ovidio, tradotte in terza rima,"

1519 ; d. about 1500.

Spirito, Salvatore, marchese, Italian poet

;

h. 12 Nov. 1 71 2; published "Memorie degli

Scrittori Cosentini," 1 750; "Mamachina, per

chi vuol divertirsi," 1 770 ; d. 28 March,

.1776.

Spitzel, Gottlieb, German scholar ; J. 1

1

Sept. 1639; published "Sacra Bibliothecarum

Arcana retecta," 1668; "Felix Litteratus,"

1676; " Infelix Litteratus," 1680; "Litteratus

felicissimus," 1685; d. 7 Jan. 1 69 1.

Spix, Johann Baptist von, Bavarian zoologist

and traveller; h. 1781 ;
published "Cephalo-

genesis," 1815 ; with Martins, "Reise in

Brasilien," 1823-31 ; d. 17, May, 1826.

Spizelius, Gottlieb, German author; h. 1639;
d. 7 Jan. 1691.

Spofforth, Reginald, musical composer;

6. 1768; d. 8 Sept. 1827.

Spohn, Friedrich August Wilhelm, son of

following, Gei-man philologist; h. 1 6 May,
1 792 ; wrote '

' De extrema Odysseae parte,

vita et carminibus," published 1819-21 ;
" De

Lingua et Literis veterum -^gyptiorum,"

1825-31; d. 17 Jan. 1824.

Spohn, Gottlieb Leberecht, German oriental-

ist; h. 1756; published "De Ratione Textus
Biblici in Ephraimi Syri Commentariis obvii

ejusque usu critico," 1 786; " Jeremias Vates,"

1794; d 2 July, 1794.

Spohr, Ludwig, German musical composer;
h. 5 April, 1784; composed operas, "Faust,"
1818; "Jessonda," 1823; oratorios, "Last
Judgment," "Fall of Babylon;" d. 22 Oct.

1859-

Spolverini, Giambattista, marchese, Italian
poet; b. 1695; published "La Coltivazione
del Riso," 1758; d. 1762.

Spon, Charles, French 'physician and poet

;

6. 24 Dec. 1609; published "Sibylla medica,"
(the Prognostics of Hippocrates), 1661; d. 21
Feb. 1684.

Spon, Jacob, son, French antiquary; 6. 1647;
published " Recherches des Antiquit^s et
Curiositds de Lyon," 1673; "I^^ I'origine des
Estrennes," 1674; "Voyage d'ltalie, de Dal-
matic, de Grfece et du Levant," 1678; d. 25
Dec. 1685.

Sponde, Henri de, bishop of Pamiers; h. 6
Jan. 1568; consecrated, 1626; published
Cimetiferes sacrds," 1 596; "Annales sacri,"

1637; "Annalium Baronii continuatio, 1197-
1647," 1659; d 18 May, 1643.
Sponde, Jean de, brother, French scholar

;

^- 1557; published " Homeri Poematum versio

Latina ac notae perpetuae," 1583; " Hesiodi
0[)era et Dies," 1592; d. 18 March, 1595.
Spontini, Gaspardo Luigi Pacifico, Italian

musical composer ; h. 15 Oct. 1 779; appointed
director of the Italian opera at Paris, 18 10;
wrote operas, " La Vestale," 1807,; "Femand
Cortez," 1809; d. 24 Jan. 1851.

Spontone, Ciro, Italian writer ; h. about 1552

;

published "Corona del Principe," 1590;
"Azioni de' Re dell' Ungaria," 1602; " Meto-
poscopia," 1626; d. about 1610.

Spooner, Richard, politician and banker;
h. 28 July, 1783; M.P. for North Warwick-
shire, 1847-54; d. 24 Nov. 1864.

Spork, Johann, count von, German general

;

^' 1597; took Dinant, 1664; d. 6 Aug. 1679.
Spork, Franz Anton, count von, Bohemian

philanthropist; b. 9 March, 1662; d. 30
March, 1738.

Spottiswood, or Spotswood, John, arch-

bishop of St. Andrews; b. 1565; consecrated
bishop of Glasgow, 1 603; archbishop, 161 5 ;

lord chancellor of Scotland, 1 634 ; wrote
"History of the Church of Scotland," pub-
lished 1655 ; d. 26 Nov. 1639.
Spuaggs, Sir Edward, admiral; b. 1665;

defeated the Algerines, 1 670; drowned in a
sea-fight off coast of Holland, 11 August
1673-

Spranger, Barthelemi, Flemish allegorical

painter; b. 1546; d. 1628.

Sprat, Thomas, bishop of Rochester, poet
and historian; b. 1 636; dean of Westminster,

1683; consecrated, 1684; published "History
of the Royal Society," 1667; " Tnie Account
of the Rye House Plot," 1685 ; d. 30 May,
1713-
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Speeng, Jacques, called Praspositus, Flemish
theologian and reformer; h. about 1485; d. 30
Jan. 1562.

Sprengel, Kurt Polycarp Joachim, German
physician and botanist ; h. 3 Aug. 1 766 ;

pvib-

lished " Versuch einer pragmatischen Ge-
schichte der Arzneikunde," 1 792-99 ;

" Historia

Eei herbarise, " 1807-8; d. 15 March, 1833.

Sprengel, Matthaus Christian, uncle, Ger-

man historian ; h. 24 Aug. 1 746 ;
published

" Geschichte der wichtigsten geographischen

Entdeckungen," 1 782 ;
" Geschichte der Mar-

atten in dem letzten Kriege mit England,"

1786; d. 7 Jan. 1803.

Spreti, Desiderio, Italian historian ; h. 1444 ;

wrote " De amplitude, vastatione et instaura-

tione urbis Ravennse," printed 1489 ; d. about

1474.
Spring, Tom, see Winter.

Spring-Rice, see Monteacjle.

Sprong, Gerard, Dutch portrait painter
;

b. 1600; d. 1651.

Spurgeon, Charles Haddon, baptist minister

;

h. 19 June, 1834; his "Tabernacle" at New-
ington opened, 1861,

Spurstow, William, D.D., nonconformist

divine
;
published "Wells of Salvation opened,"

1655; " Spiritual Chymist," 1666; d. 1666.

Spurzheim, Johann Gaspar, German phreno-

logist ; 6. 31 Dec. 1776; with Gall, published
" Anatomic et Physiologic du Syst^me nerveux

en gdn^ral et du Cerveau en particulier,"

1810-20; d. 10 Nov. 1832.

Squarcione, Francesco, Italian fresco painter
;

I. 1394; d. 1474.

Squier, Ephraim George, American archaeo-

logist ; 6. 17 June, 1821
;
pubHshed "Nicar-

agua," and " The Ser^jent SjTnbol," 1852 ;

*' States of Central America," 1857.

Squire, Samuel, bishop of St David's ; &. 1 714

;

dean of Bristol, 1760; consecrated, 1761 ;
pub-

lished "Two essays, a Defence of the ancient

Greek Chronology, and an Inquiry into the

Origin of the Greek Language," 1741 ; d. 6

May, 1766.

Sse-Ma-Tsian, Chinese historian ; h. about

B.C. 145 ; d. about 80.

Sse-Ma-Kouang, Chinese historian ; h. about

1018; d. 1086.

Staal, Marguerite Jeanne, baronne de, French
politician ; h. (Cordier de Launay), 30 Aug.
1684; wrote " M^moires," published 1755;
of. 16 June, 1750.

Staben, Hendrik, Flemish historical and por-

trait painter ; h. 1578; d. 1658.

Stackhouse, John, botanist; h. 1740; pub-

lished "Nereis Britannica," 1 795; " Illustra-

tiones Theophrasti," 1811 ; d. 22 Nov. 1819.

Stackhouse, Thomas, uncle, divine; h. 1680;
published " History of the Holy Bible," 1737 ;

" Complete Body of speculative and practical

Divinity," 1743; d. 11 Oct. 1752.

Stadion, Johann Philipp Carl Joseph, count
von, Austrian diplomatist ; h. 18 June, 1 763 ;

ambassador to Sweden, 1787 ; to Great Britain,

1790-92 ; to Russia, 1804 ;
negotiated the

treaty of Toplitz, signed 9 Sept. 1813; d. 15
May, 1824.

Stadius, Jan, Dutch historian and astrologer

;

h. 1527; d. 1579.
Stael-Holstein, Anna Lovisa Germaine,

baronne de, wife of following, Swiss politician

;

6. (Necker), 22 April, 1766 ; married baron de
Stael-Holstein, 1786; published " De I'lnflu-

ence des Passions sur le Bonheur des Individus
et des Nations," 1796; " Corinne, ou I'ltalie,"

1807; "De I'Allemagne," 1809; "Conside-
rations sur les principaux ^v^nements de la

Revolution Fran9aise," 1818; " Dix Annies
d'Exil," 1821 ; d. 14 July, 181 7.

Stael-Holstein, Erik Magnus, baron de,

Swedish diplomatist ; ambassador to France,

1792; again, 1795-99; d. 9 May, 1802.

Stafford, Anthony, author
;

published
•'Stafford's Niobe," 1611 ; "Stafford's Heauen-
lyDogge," 1615 ; " Femall Glory," 1635; d 1641.
Stafford, William Howard, viscount ; 6. 30

Nov. 1 61 2; created, II Nov. 1640; accused by
Titus Gates of complicity in the popish plot,

12 Aug. 1678; condemned and beheaded, 29
Dec. 1680.

Stafford, see Buckingham, Devon.
Stagnelius, Erik Johan, Swedish poet; h.

1793 ;
published in Swedish, "Lilies of Sharon,"

" The Bacchanals," and " The Martyrs ;" d. 3
April, 1823.

Stahelin, Swiss physicians:
Jean Henri; b. 1668 ; published "Theses anato-
mico-botanicpe," 1711 . . . d. 19 July, 1721
Jean, brother ; b. 1680 ; published "Theses medi-
caj, anatomicse et botanicae," 1751 ;

" Specinaen
Observationum medicarum," 1753 . d. about 1755
Benoit, son of Jean Henri, botanist; b. 1695;
published "Epistola eucharistica," 1742; d. 2 Aug. 1750
Jean Kodolphe, son, botanist ; h. 1724 . d. 1796
Stahl, Georg Ernst, German physician; 6. 21

Oct. 1660; introduced the doctrines of vitalism

and animism
;
published " De Venae Portse

malorum," 1698; " De Morborum ^tatum
funclamentis," 1698; "Theoria medica vera,"

1707; d. 14 May, 1734.
Stahremberg, Ernst Rudiger, count von,

Austrian general; h. 1 638; defended Vienna
against the Turks, 1683 ; d. 4 Jan. 1 701.

Stahremberg, Guidubaldo, count von, cousin,

Austrian field-marshal ; 6, II Nov. 1657; com-
manded the army in Spain, 17 10- 13; d. 7
March, 1 73 7.

Staines, Robert, line-engraver; 5. 21 Oct.

1805; cZ. 3 Oct. 1848.

Stair, see Dalrymple.
Stalbent, Adriaan, Dutch painter ; b. 1580;

d. 1660.

St^vlens, Jean, Belgian Oratorian and theo-

logian ; b. 1 595 ;
published " Papissa, mons-

trosa et mera fabula," 1639; d. 8 Feb. 1681.
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Stampa, Gaspara, Italian poetess; b. about

1524; her "Kime" published, 1554; d. about

1554-
StampART, Franz, Dutch painter; b. 1675 >

resided at Vienna; d. 3 April, 1750.

Stancari, Francesco, Italian theologian and

reformer; b. 1501 ; fled to Poland; published

"De Trinitate et Mediatore Domino nostro

Jesu-Christo," 1547; d. 12 Nov. 1574.

Stancari, Vittorio Francesco, Italian mathe-

matician; b. 29 July, 1678; d. 18 March,

1709.
Stancel, Valentin, German Jesuit and astro-

nomer; 6. 1621 ; went to Brazil, 1663; pub-

lished *' Uranophilus ccelestis peregriaum,"

1685; d. in Brazil, 18 Dec. 1715.

Standish, Frank Hall, author ; b. 1 798 ;
pub-

lished "Life of Voltaire," 1821 ; "Shores of

the Mediterranean," 1838; d. 21 Dec. 1840.

Stanfield, Clarkson, landscape and marine

painter ; b. 1 793 ;
originaUy a sailor, afterwards

a scene-painter; elected A.II.A., 1832; R.A.,

1835 ; d 18 May, 1867.

Stanhope, earls:

I. James Stanhope, general and statesman ; b.

1673 ; envoy to the archduke Charles in Spain,

1706-8 ; commanded the British troops in Spain,

1708-10; secretary of state, Sept. 1714—April,
1717; first lord of the treasury and chancellor

of the exchequer, April, 1717—March, 1718 ;

created viscount Mahon, 12 July, 1717; reap-

pointed secretary of state, March, 1718 ; created

earl, 14 April, 1718 ;
published " Memorial con-

cerning the constitution of the Koman Senate,"

1721 d. s Feb. 1721

II. FiiiLiP Stanhope, son; b. about 1710 ; suc-

ceeded, 1721 d. 7 March, 1786
III. Charles Stanhope, son; b. 3 Aug. 1753 :

succeeded, 1786; invented the Stanhope press

and two calculating machines ; published
"Principles of Electricity," 1779; "Essay on
Juries," 1792 ..... rf. 16 Dec. 1816

IV. Philip Henry Stanhope, son ; b. 7 Dec.

1781 ; succeeded, 1816 ; published " Materialien

zur Geschichte Caspar Hauser's," 1835
d. 2 March, 1855

v. Philip Henry St.a.nhope, son, historian ;

6. 31 Jan. 1805 ; as lord Mahon, under-secretary

for foreign affairs, Dec. 1834—Aug. 1835 ; suc-

ceeded to earldom, 1855 ; published " History
of the War of the Succession in Spain," 1832

;

"History of England from the Peace of Ut-
recht, 1713-83," 1836-54 ;

" Historical Essays," 1848

Stanhope, Charles, earl of Harrington, gene-

ral; b. 20 March, 1753; succeeded, I April,

1779; commander of the forces in Ireland,

1806-12; d. 15 Sept. 1829.

Stanhope, lady Hester Lucy, daughter of

Charles, earl Stanhope, and niece of William

Pitt, traveller and politician; b. 12 March,

1776; left England for the East, 10 Feb. 1810;

after shipwreck at Rhodes, assumed and ever

afterwards wore Turkish male costume, Nov.

181 1 ; arrived in Syria, May, 181 2; fixed her

residence at the convent of Mar Elias on Leba-

non, 20 Feb. 1814 ; ruled Syria as a sovereign

;

d. in Syria, 23 June, 1839.

Stanhope, see Chesterfield.

Stanley, Arthur Penrhyn, dean of Westmin-
ster, son of following ; b. about 181 5 ;

appointed
canon of Canterbury, 1851 ;

regius professor of

ecclesiastical history at Oxford, 1 858; dean,

1864; published "Life of Thomas Ajnold,"

1844 ;
" Sinai and Palestine," 1855 ; "Lectures

on the History of the Je%vish Church,"
1863-65.

Stanley, Edward, bishop of Norwich ; b. 1779;
consecrated, 1837; published "FamiHar His-

tory of Birds," 1835 ; d. 6 September

1849.

Stanley, John, musical composer; b. 1713 ;

d. ig May, 1786.

Stanley, Thomas, philologist; b. 1625; pub-

lished "Poems and Translations," 1649 ;
" His-

tory of Philosophy," 1655-60; edited " iEs-

chylus," 1664; d. 22 April, 1778.

Stanley, see Derby.

Stanley of Alderley, lords

:

I. John Thomas Stanley; b. 26 Nov. 1766;
created baron, gMa)*, 1839 . . d. 23 Oct. 1850

II. Edward John Stanley, son ; 6. 13 Nov.
1802 ; joint secretary of the treasury, 1835-41 ;

created baron Etldisbury, 8 May, 1848; succeeded
as baron Stanley, 23 Oct. 1850 ; president of the
board of trade, 1853-58; postmaster-general,
Sept. i860—June, 1866 . . . d. 16 June, 1869

III. Henry Edward John Stanley, son; b. 11

July, 1827 ;
secretary of legation at Athens, 25

Jan. 1854—27 Feb. 1S59 ; succeeded 16 June, 1869

Stansfeld, James, politician ; h. 1820; a lord

of the admiralty, April, 1863 ;
resigned in con-

sequence of his intimacy with Mazzini, April,

1864; under-secretary for India, Feb.—June,

1866; third lord of the treasiuy, Dec. 1868;
financial secretary, Oct. 1 869.

St^\:nton, Ed\\Tn M., American statesman

;

6. Dec. 181 5 ;
appointed attorney-general, i860;

secretary of war, Jan. 1862—July, 1867; d. 23
Dec. 1869.

Stanyhurst, Eichard, Irish historian and
jurist ; b. 1 548 ;

published " Harmonia in Por-

phjTianas Constitutiones," 1 5 70; "De Rebus
in Hibemia gestis," 1 584; d. 1618.

Stanyhurst, William, son, Irish Jesuit ; b.

1601
;

published " Fr. Labatae Thesaurus

moralis auctus," 1652; "Veteris hominis per

expensa LV no^•issima metamorphosis et novi

genesis," 1661 ; d. lo Jan. 1663.

Stanzioni, Massimo, Neapolitan painter

;

6. 1585 ; d. 1656.

Stapfer, Johann Friedrich, Swiss protestant

theologian; b. 1 7 18; published " Institutiones

theologicae polemic®," 1743-47; " Grundlagen
der wahren Religion," 1746-53 ; d. 1775.
Stapleton, Thomas, D.D., Roman Catholic

controversialist and antiquary; b. July, 1535;
published " Tres Thomie," 1588 ;

" Fortresse

of the Faith first planted among us English-

men," 1565 ; d. 12 Oct. 1598.

Stapleton, Thomas, historical antiquary

;

6. 1805 ; d. 4 Dec. 1849.

2 K
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Stapleton, Walter, bishop of Exeter ; conse-

crated, 1307; founded Exeter college, Oxford,

1314 ; lord high treasurer, 1319-21
;

again,

1324; beheaded by order of the queen-regent,

Isabella, 15 Oct. 1326.

Staps, Eriedrich, German fanatic ; h. 14
March, 1792; attempted to assassinate Napo-
leon, 13 Oct. 1S09; shot, 17 Oct. 1809.

Staptlton, Sir Robert, royalist poet; pub-

lished translation of Juvenal's Satires,

1660; "The Slighted Maid," comedy, 1663;
d. II July, 1669.

Stark, Adam, Scotch historical writer and
bookseller; b. 24 Feb. 1784; pubKshed "His-
tory and Antiquities of Gainsborough," 1 81 7;
" History of the Bishopric of Lincoln," 1852 ;

d. 31 Dec. 1867.

Stark, WiUiam, M.D. ; h. 1 740 ; d. 1 769.

Starowolski, Simon, Polish geographer and
historian; b. 1585; published " Scriptorum
Polonicorum Hecatontas," 1625 ;

" Pelonia,"

1632; d. April, 1656.

Stasinus, of Cyprus, Greek poet
; Jl. 8th or

7th century B.C.

Stassart, Goswin Joseph Augustin, baron
de, Belgian writer ; b. 2 Sept. 1 780 ;

published
*' Bagatelles sentimentales, " 1802 ;

" Geo-
graphic ^Mmentaire," 1804; "Fables," 1818;
d. 10 Oct. 1854.
Stassart, Henri Ignace Philippe de, Flemish

ecclesiastical writer; b. 1 640; published " Re-
flexions sur le Sacrifice de la Messe;" d. 21

July, 1 69 1.

Stassart, Jacques Joseph, baron de, Belgian

magistrate; b. 1711; president of the council

of state, 1764-89; d. 21 March, 1801.

Statics, Achilles, see Estacao.

Statius, Publius Papinius, Roman poet

;

h. about 61; wrote '* Thebais," "Achilleis,"

and "Sylvse;" d. 96.

Staudigel, Ulric, German Benedictine theo-

logian ; b. 9 Oct. 1644; published "Omnium
Scientiarum et Artium Organon universale,"

1686; d. 8 March, 1720.

Staudt, Carl Georg Christian von, German
mathematician ; b. 24 Jan. 1 798 ;

prof, of mathe-

matics at Erlangen, 1835-67; d. i June, 1867.

Staunton, Sir George Leonard, bart., diplo-

matist ; 6. 19 April, 1737 ; as secretary to lord

Macartney, negotiated the treaty of peace with
Tippoo Saib, 1784 ; went as minister-pleni-

potentiary with lord Macartney to China,

1792; published "Authentic Account of an
Embassy from the King of Great Britain to the

Emperor of China," 1797; d. 14 Feb. 1801.

Staunton, Sir George Thomas, bart., son
;

&. 26 May, 1781 ; resided at Canton as agent

of the East India Company, 1 799-181 7; pub-

lished " Narrative of the Chinese Embassy to

the Khan of Tourgouth Tartars in 1 712- 15,"

182 1 ; edited Mendoza's "Historic of China,"

1853-54; 10 Aug. 1859.

Staunton, Howard, chess-player ; h. 1810

;

published "Chess-Player's Handbook," 1847;
edited Shakspere, 1858-60; published facsimile

of first folio edition of Shakspere, 1864-66.

Staupitz, Johann von, German theologian

;

vicar-general of the order of St. Augustine
;

made dean of the university of Wittemberg,
1502 ;

appointed Luther professor of philo-

sophy, 1 508 ; favoured his doctrines
;
published

" De Amore Dei," 1518; d. 28 December
1524.
Staveley, Thomas, historian and antiquary;

wrote "History of Churches in England,"
published 1712 ; "Romish Horseleach," 1674;
d. 1683.

Stavelot, Jean de, Belgian chronicler ; b. 5
June, 1388; his "Chronique" published, 1 861

;

d. 16 Oct. 1449.
Stawell, Sir William Foster, colonial judge

;

b. 1815; made chief-justice of Victoria, 1856.
Stay, Benedetto, Italian philosopher and

Latin poet; b. 1 714; published " Philosophia
versibus tradita," 1 744; "Philosophia recen-

tior," 1655-92; d. 25 Feb. 1801.

Stayner, Sir Richard, admiral; d. Nov. 1662.

Steering, Henry, D.D., controversialist
;

made archdeacon of Wilts, 1735 5
opposed

bishop Hoadly
;
published " Polemical Tracts,"

1727; "Christianity justified on a Christian

Foundation," 1750; d. 1763.
Steering, Henry, D.D., historian; b. about

1800; published "Lives of the Italian Poets,"

1831 ;
"History of the Reformation," 1836 ;

"History of the Church of Christ from the
Diet of Augsburgh, 1530," 1839-42.

Stedman, John Gabriel, captain, historical

writer; b. 1745; published "Narrative of a
Five Years' Expedition against the revolted

Negroes of Surinam," 1772-77; d. 1 797.

Steele, Sir Richard, Irish essajdst and dramatic
writer; b. 1671 ;

published "The Christian

Hero," 1 70 1 ; under pseudonym of Isaac

Bickerstaff, edited the " Tatler, 1 709-1 1 ; edited

the "Spectator," 1711-12; the "Guardian,"

1 7 13; d. I Sept. 1729.

Steell, John, Scottish sculptor; 6. 1804;
executed statues of queen Victoria, Sir Walter
Scott, and professor Wilson, at Edinburgh.
Steen, Cornells van den, Belgian biblical

commentator; b. about 1566 ; his "Com-
mentaries" published, 1614-45; d. 12 March,

1637.

Steen, Jan van, Dutch painter; b. 1626;
d. 1679.

Steenbock, Magnus, count, Swedish general

;

b. 1664; governor of Saxony, 1 706-7; defeated

the Danes at Helsingborg, 10 March, 17 ID;

d. 23 Feb. 171 7.

Steenwyk, Dutch painters

:

Henurick van ; b. 1550 . . . d. after 1604
Hendrick van, son ; b. 1589 . . d. after 1642
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Steevens, George, critic; h. lo May, 1736;
edited "Twenty of the Plays of Shakespeare,"

1 766 ; with Dr Johnson, edited Shakspere,

1773 ; d. 22 Jan. 1800.

Stefaneschi, Giovanni Battista, Florentine

historical painter ; h. 1 582; d. 1 659,
Stefani, Tommaso de', Neapolitan fresco

painter ; b. 1230 ; d. very old.

Stefano, Tommaso di, see Giottino.

Steffani, Agostino, Italian musical composer;
h. 1655; wrote operas, " Marco Aureho," 1681;
"Servio Tullio," 1685 ;

published "Quanta
Certezza habbia da suoi principi la Musica,"

1695; rf. 1730.

Steffens, Henrik, Norwegian philosopher

and geologist; h. 2 May, 1773; published

*' Handbuch der Oryktognosie," 1811-12;
"Anthropologic," 1821-22; " Novellen,"

1837-38; d 13 Feb. 1845.
Stefonio, Bernardino, Italian Jesuit ; h. 8

Dec. 1560; published tragedies, " Crispus,"

1601
;
"Flavia," 1621 ;

" Symphorosa," 1655;
d. 8 Dec. 1620.

Stein, Heinrich Friedrich Carl, baron von,

Prussian statesman ; h. 26 Oct. 1757; minister of

commerce and finance, 1804-8 ; d. 29 July, 1 83 1.

Stella, Giulio Cesare, Italian Latin poet

;

h. 1564; published "Columbeidos libri II.,"

1585; d. 1624.

Stella, French painters, of Lyons

:

Jean ; b. at Antwerp, 1525 ; settled at Paris d. 1601
FBANgois, son ; 6. 1563 . . . rf. 26 Oct. 1605
Jacques, son; 6. 1596; patronised by cardinal
Richelieu d. 29 April, 1657
FRANgois, brother ; h. 1603 . . d. 26 July, 1647
Antoine Bouzonnet-Stella, nephew; h. 25
Nov. 1637 ; educated with his sisters by his
uncle, Jacques Stella, and assumed his name ;

d. 9 May, 1682
Claudine Bouzonnet-Stella, sister, engraver

;

b. 6 July, 1636 d. I Oct. 1697
FRANgoisE Bouzonnet-Stella, sister, engraver

;

b. 12 Dec. 1638 . . . . rf. 18 April, 1691
Antoinette Bouzonnet-Stella, sister, en-
graver; b. 24 Aug. 1641 . . . d. 30 Oct. 1676

Stellini, Jacopo, Italian philosopher; h. 27
April, 1699; published "Specimen de ortu et

progressu Morum," 1740; his " Opera omnia "

printed, 1778-79; " Opera varie," 1781-84; d. 7
March, 1770.
Stelliola, Niccol?) Antonio, Italian physicist

;

b. 1547; published " Enciclopedia Pitagorea,"

1616; "IlTelescopio," 1627 ] d.ii April, 1623.

Stelluti, Francesco, Italian poet and natu-

ralist; b. 1577; published translation of Per-

siiis, 1630 ;
" II Parnasso, canzone," 1 63 1

;

" Trattato del Legno fossile nuovamente sco-

perto," 1635; d. after 1651.

Steno, Michele, doge of Venice; h. 1331 ;

elected, Nov. 14CX); d. 26 Dec. 1413.
Steno, Nicolas, Danish anatomist and prelate

;

6. I Jan. 1631 ; consecrated bishop of Helio-

polis, 1677 ;
published " De Musculis et

Glandulis," 1664; " Discours siir I'Anatomie
du Cerveau," 1669; d. 25 Nov. 1687.

Stephanie, queen of Portugal, daughter of

Carl Anton, prince of Hohenzollem-Sigmaring-

en; 6. 15 July, 1837; married Pedro V.,

king of Portugal, 18 May, 1858; d 16 July, 1859.

Stephanus, of Byzantium, Greek geographer

;

fl. 6th century; the Epitome of his " Ethnica"
first printed, 1 502.

Stephanus, see Estienne.

Stephen, Saint and proto-martyr ; stoned

about 33.

Stephen, Saint, patriarch of Antioch;

martyred by the Eutychians, 479.
Stephen, Saint, the younger, Greek monk;

b. about 713; martyred at Gonstantinople, 28

Nov. 766.

Stephen, Saint, of Muret, French monk;
b. 1048; founded the order of Grandmont,
about 1080; d. 8 Feb. 1124.

Stephen, Saint, abbot of Citeaux ; b. in Eng-
land, about 1060; reformed the order of St.

Benedict; d. 28 March, 1134.

Stephen, king of England, third son of

Henry, comte de Blois, and Adela, daughter

of William the Conqueror; 6. I105 ; d. 25 Oct.

1
1 54.

Married Matilda, daughter of Eustace III.,

comte de Boulogne 1124

Inherited Botdogne from his father-in-law . 1125

Swore allegiance to the empress Matilda, daugh-
ter of Henry I., and widow of the emperor
Henry V 25 Dec. 1126

Seized the throne, proclaimed king, and
crowned 26 Dec. 1135

Matilda's partisans, the Scotch, defeated by the
archbishop of York and the northern barons at

the battle of the Standard . . 22 Aug. 1138
Matilda landed in England . . 30 Sept. 1139
Stephen taken prisoner at battle of Lincoln,

2 Feb. 1 141

Matilda crowned queen at Winchester, 3 March, 114X

Stephen released in exchange for Matilda's
brother, the earl of Gloucester . i Nov. 1142
Matilda acknowledged as sovereign in the mid-
land counties 1143
Defeated, and retired to France . . . 1147
Queen Matilda his wife) died . . 3 May, 1151

Concluded peace with the empress Matilda, and
guaranteed the succession to her son, Henry II.,

Nov. 1 153

Stephen L— IV., kings of Hungary.

I. son of Geysa, duke of the Magyars; b. 979;
embraced Christianity, and subdued the Slaves:

made king, with style of "apostolic majesty,"
by pope Silvester 11., 997 . ti. 15 Aug. 103S

II. surnamed "Thunder;" b. 1100; succeeded
his fatlier, Kaloman, 1114 . . . d. 1131

III. son of iiey.sa II. ; succeeded, 1161 ; deposed
by Stephen IV'., his uncle, 1162; re-ascended
the throne <Z. 1173

IV. brother of Geysa II.; became king, 1162;
deposed d. 1166

V. son of Bela IV. ; succeeded his father . 1270
d. I Aug. 1272

Stephen, king of Poland, see Bathori.

Stephen I.—X., popes.

I. Saint; elected, 13 March, 253; martyred, in

the persecution of Valerian . . 2 Aug. 257
II. elected, 27 March, 752 ; d. before consecration,

29 March, 752
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III. (or II.) elected, March, 752 ; received from
Pepin, king of France, the provinces recon-
quered from Astolphus, king of the Lombards,
which laid the foundation of the temporal
power of the papacy, 756 . . d. 27 April, 757
IV. elected, 5 Aug. 768 ; imprisoned by Desi-
derius, king of the Lombards . . d. 1 Feb. 772
v. elected, 22 June, 8i6 . . . d. 24 Jan. 817
VI. Basil

;
elected, 885 ; placed by force against

his wish upon the papal throne ; remarkable for

his charity d. 7 Aug. 891
VII. elected, 22 May, 896 ; disinterred and in-

sulted the corpse of pope Formosus ; thrown
into prison, and strangled by the partisans of

Formosus d. 897
VIII. elected, 3 Feb. 929 . . d. 22 March, 931
IX. elected, 19 July, 939 . . . d. Dec. 942
X. Frederick of Lorraine ; elected, 2 Aug. 1057 ;

the papal councils directed by Hildebrand, after-

wards pope Gregory VII. . . d. 29 March, 1058

Stephen, abbot of Whitby ; founded the mon-
astery of Notre-Dame at York, 1088; d. 1112.

Stephen, bishop of Tournay, French theolo-

gian ; b. 19 Feb. 1 135; made abbot of St.

Genevibve at Paris, 1 176; bishop, 1191; d. 9
or 12 Sept. 1203.

Stephen, Henry John, serjeant-at-law

;

h. 1786; published "New Commentary on the

Laws of England," 1841-44 ; d. 28 Nov. 1864.

Stephen, James, lawyer and philanthropist

;

J). 1759; master in chancery, Feb. 181 1

—

March, 1831 ;
published "Slavery of the

British West India Colonies delineated,"

1824-30; d. 10 Oct. 1832.

Stephen, Sir James, historian ; h. 3 Jan.

1789; under-secretary of state for the colonies,

1836-48 ;
professor of modern history at Cam-

bridge, 1849; published "Essays in Ecclesias-

tical Biography," 1849; "Lectures on the

History of France/' 1850 ; d. 14 Sept. 1859.

Stephen, Johan, Danish historian and anti-

quary; b. 1599; d. 1650.

Stephens, Alexander, biographer; b. 1757;
published "Public Characters," 1 798-1807

;

"Annual Biography and Obituary," 1817-21
;

d. 24 Feb. 1 82 1.

Stephens, Alexander Hamilton, American
statesman; &. ii Feb. 1 81 2; vice-president of

the Confederate States, Feb. 1861—May, 1865.

Stephens, Edward Bowring, sculptor ; b. about

1820; elected A.R.A., 1864.

Stephens, George, dramatist ; b. 8 March,
1800; d. 15 Oct. 1851.

Stephens, see Estienne.

Stephenson, George, engineer ; b. 9 June,

1 781 ; invented locomotive steam-engines,

1814 ; constructed the Stockton and Darlington
railway, 1825 ;

Liverpool and Manchester rail-

way, 1826; d. 12 Aug. 1848.

Stephenson, Robert, son, engineer ; b. 16
Dec. 1803 ; constructed the high-level bridge at

Newcastle ; invented and constructed the
Britannia tubular bridare across the Menai
straits, opened 1 850, and the Victoria tubular
bridge across the St. Lawrence, near Mon-
treal; d. 12 Oct. 1859.

Stepney, George, poet and statesman ; b. 1663 ;

d. 1707.
Sterbeeck, Frangois van, Belgian botanist;

b. 1631 ;
published " Theatrum Fungorum,"

1675; " Citricultura, " 1682; d. 1693.

Sterckx, Engelbert, Belgian cardinal ; b. 2
Nov. 1 792 ; consecrated archbishop of Mechlin,

1832 ; created cardinal, 1838 ; d. 4 Dec.
1867.

Sterling, John, Scotch essayist and critic
;

b. 1806; published "Strafford," a tragedy,

1841 ; d. 18 Sept. 1844.
Sterne, Laurence, divine and humourist ; b. 24

Nov. 1713; published "Life and Opinions of

Tristram Shandy," 1759-67; "Sentimental
Journey through France and Italy," 1768;
d. 18 March, 1768.

Sterne, Richard, archbishop of York ; b. 1596;
master of Jesus college, Cambridge, 1633;
ejected, 1644; restored, 1660; consecrated

bishop of Carlisle, 1660; archbishop, 1664;
wrote "Sumjua Logicse," printed 1686; d. 18

Jan. 1683.

Sternhold, Thomas, versifier
;

published
" Certayne Psalmes chosen out of the Psalter of

David," 1548; d. Aug. 1549.
Stesichorus, Greek lyric poet; b. about B.C.

632 ; d. about 552.

Steuben, Carl Wilhelm August Heinrich

Franz Ludwig, baron von, German historical

painter; b. 19 April, 1788; d. 21 Dec. 1856.

Steuco, Agostino, Italian scholar; b. 1496;
published " Cosmopoeia," 1535; "Deperenni
Philosophia," 1 540 ; d. 1 549.

Stevens, Alexander, architect ; d. 1 796.

Stevens, Edward, architect ; elected A.R.A.,

1770; d. 1775.
Stevens, George Alexander, comedian and

humourist ; b. about 1720; wrote " Comic and
Satyrical Songs," published 1 772; "Lecture
on Heads," 1799; d. 6 Sept. 1784.

Stevens, Grace Buchanan, novelist ; b. (Camp-
bell), about 1 786 ;

published *
' Llewellyn

;

"

d. 2 April, 1856.

Stevens, Richard James Samuel, musical

composer; b. about 1 756; wrote glees; d. 23
Sept. 1837.
Stevens, Thaddeus, American statesman

;

b. 4 April, 1793 ; d. 24 Aug. 1868.

Stevens, William, citizen of London, reli-

gious writer; b. 1732; published "Works of

Nobody," 1805 ; d. 6 Feb. 1807.

Stevens, William Bagshaw, D.D., poet ; b.

about 1755; published "Poems," 1775; d.

1800.

Stevenson, Sir John Andrew, Irish musical

composer; b. 1 76 1; wrote music to Moore's

"Irish Melodies," published 1807-34; d. 14
Sept. 1833.

Stevenson, John Hall, poet and satirist

;

b. 1 718; published Crazy Tales," 1762;
d. 1785.
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Stevenson, Robert, civil engineer; b. 1772;
d. 12 July, 1850,

Stevenson, William, antiquary ; c?. 1821.

Stevenson, William, antiquary; 6. 1772;
published " Historical Sketch of the Progress
of Discovery, Navigation, and Commerce,"
1824; d. 22 March, 1829,

Stevin, Simon, of Bruges, Flemish mathema-
tician; 6. 1548; published "Traitd de Naviga-
tion," 1599; "Limen heureticon," 1624;
d. 1620.

Steward, Isabella, novelist ; b. (Travers)

;

married T. F. Steward, 1827; d. 22 April,

1867.

Stewart, Alexander, D.D., of Dingwall,

Gaelic scholar
;
published " Elements of Gaelic

Grammar," 1801 ; d. May, 1821.

Stewart, Charles, American rear-admiral ; b.

1777 ;
distinguished in war with Great Britain,

1812-14; d. 6 Nov. 1869.

Stewart, Dugald, son of Matthew Stewart,

Scottish mathematician and philosopher ; b. 22
Nov. 1753 ;

appointed professor of mathema-
tics at Edinburgh, 1775 ; of moral philosophy,

1 785- 1 820; published "Elements of the Philo-

sophy of the Human Mind," 1792-1827;
/'Philosophical Essays," 1810; d. ii June,
1828.

Stewart, James Haldane, divine; b. 1775;
d. 22 Oct. 1854.

Stewart, Matthew, D.D., Scottish mathema-
tician ; b. 1 7 1 7 ;

professor of mathematics at

Edinburgh, 1746-75; published "Tracts physi-

cal and mathematical," 1761-63; "Essay on
the Sun's Distance," 1763; d. 23 Jan. 1785.

Stewart, see Albany, Atholc, Londonderry.
Stewart Denham, Sir James, Scotch politi-

cal economist; b. 1713; published "Apologie
du Sentiment de Monsieur le Chevalier New-
ton sur I'ancienne Chronologic des Grecs,"

1757 ;
" Inquiry into the Principles of Political

Economy," 1767; d. 26 Oct. 1780.

Stiefel, Michael, German mathematician ; b.

i486; published "Arithmetica integra," 1544;
d. 19 April, 1567.

Stieglitz, Christian Ludwig, German archi-

tect; b. 1756; published " Encyklopiidie biir-

gerlichen Baukunst," 1792-98; d. 17 July, 1836.

Stigand, archbishop of Canterbury ; conse-

crated bishop of East Anglia, 1043 ; of Win-
chester, 1047; also archbishop, 1052; deprived,

1070; d. 1070.

Stigliani, Tommaso, Italian poet; b. 1545;
published " II Mondo Nuovo," 1617 ;

" Canzo-
niero," 1623 ; d. 1625.

Stiglmayer, Johann Baptist, Bavarian sculp-

tor ; 6. 1 79 1
;
appointed director of the Munich

bronze foundery, 1826; d. 2 March, 1844.

Stiles, Ezra, American historian and divine

;

b. 1727; published "History of three of the

Judges of King Charles I.," 1794; d. 8 May,
1795-

Stilicho, Flavins, Roman statesman; left

by Theodosius guardian of his son, Hono-
rius, and regent of the Western Empire, Jan.

395 ; defeated Alaric atPoUentia, 6 April, 403;
beheaded, 23 Aug. 408.

Still, John, bishop of Bath andWells; 6. 1543;
master of Trinity college, Cambridge, 1577 ;

consecrated, 1592; published "Gammer Gur-
ton's Nedle," 1575; d. 26 Feb. 1608.

Stilling, Johann Heinrich, called Jung-
Stelling, German pietist and ocuHst ; b. 1 740

;

published " Jugend Jiingling Jahre Wander-
schaft und Alter," 1777-79; d. 1817.

Stillingfleet, Benjamin, grandson of fol-

lowing, naturalist; b. 1 702; pubUshed " Mis-
cellaneous Tracts on Natural History," 1 759;
" Treatise on the Principles and Power of Har-
mony," 1771 ; rf. 15 Dec. 1771.

Stillingfleet, Edward, bishop of Worcester,

controversialist; 6. 17 April, 1635; made dean
of St Paul's, 1678; consecrated, 1 689; pub-

lished " Origines Sacrae," 1662 ;
" Origines

Britannicae, " 1685; d. 27 March, 1699.

Stilpo, Greek philosopher, of Megara; B.C.

294.
Stirling, James, mathematician; d. after

1764.

Stirling, William Alexander, earl of, Scotch

poet and dramatist ; b. about 1 580 ;
secretary

of state, 1626; keeper of the signet, 1 627;
created earl, 14 June, 1 633; published " Mo-
narchicke Tragedies," 1607; " Doomesday,"
1 6 14; "Recreations with the Mvses," 1637 ;

d. 12 Feb. 1640.

Stirling-Maxwell, see Maxwell.

Stjernhjelm, Jorge, Swedish scholarand poet;

b. 1598; wrote " Anti-Claverius, sive de Origi-

nibus Sueo-Gothicis," published 1685; d. 1672.

Stjernhoek, Johan, Swedish antiquary and
jurist; 6. 1576; d. 1675.

Stob.«us, Joannes, Greek author
; fl. 4th

century; compiled " Florilegium," first printed,

1535 ;
"EclogJB," 1575.

Stob^e, Kilian, Swedish naturalist; K 1690;
d. 1742.
Stochove, Vincent de, seigneur de Sainte-

Catherine, Belgian traveller; b. about 1610
;

published " Voyage du Levant," 1 643 ;

"L'Othoman," 1665; d. 25 Sept. 1679.

Stock, Richard, puritan divine ; wrote
" Churches Lamentation for the Losse of the

Godly," published 1614; " Commentary upon
the whole Prophesys of Malachy," 1641 ; d.20
April, 1626.

Stock, Simon, general of the Carmelites ; in-

stituted the scapulary ; d. 16 May, 1265.

Stockdale, Rev. Percival, Scotch miscel-

laneous writer and poet; b. 1736; published

"Life of Waller the Poet," 1769; "Lectures
on the truly eminent EngUsh Poets," 1807 ;

" Poetical Works," 1808 \ d. ii September
1811.
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Stockeslet, John, bishop of London ; conse-

crated, 1530; d. 1539.
Stockmans, Pierre, Belgian jurist; 5. 3 Sept.

1608; published "Jus Belgarum circa Bul-

larum Pontificiarum Receptionem," 1 645; "De
jure Devolutionis, " 1666; d. 5 May, 1671.

Stocks, John Ellerton, M.D., botanist
;

h. 1822; d. Sept. 1854.

Stocks, Lumb, line-engraver ; h. 30 Nov.
1812 ; elected A.R.A., 1853 ;

engraved
«' Claude Duval," after W. P. Frith.

Stodaet, James, cutler ; h. 1 760 d. 11 Sept.

1823.

Stoddaet, Charles, lieut.-colonel, envoy to

Bokhara; went there with colonel Conolly,

1841 ; d. 17 June, 1843.

Stoddaet, Sir John, judge; h. 1773; chief-

justice of Malta, 1826-39 ; d. 16 Feb. 1856.

Stoffleb, Johann, German astronomer ; 5. 10

Dec. 1452; caused great terror throughout

Europe by predicting that a deluge would
occur, 20 Feb. 1524, which time proved un-

usually dry; published " Ephemerides, " 1482;
" Elucidatio fabricae ususque Astrolabii,"

1513; d. 16 Feb. 1531.

Stolbeeg, Friedrich Leopold, count von,

brother, German historian and poet ; h. 7 Nov.

1750; published "Geschichte der Peligion

Jesu-Christi," 1811-18; " Leben Alfredi des

Grossen," 1815: d. 5 Dec. 1819.

Stoek, Anton, baron von, Austrian physician

;

&. 21 Feb. 1731 ;
published "Annus Medicus,"

1760-61; d. II Sept. 1803.

Stokes, George Gabriel, physicist ; &. about

1820; elected Lucasian professor of mathema-
tics at Cambridge, 1849 ; discovered the change

in the refrangible nature of light.

Stolbeeg, Christian, count von, German poet

and dramatist; h. 15 Oct. 1748; published

translation of Sophocles, 1787 ; with his brother,

*' Poesies Lyriques," 1779;
*

' Vaterlandische

Gedichte," 1815; d. 18 Jan. 1821.

Stolbeeg, Louisa von, see Albany.

Stoll, Maximilian, German physician ; h. 12

Oct. 1 742; published "Ratio Medendi," 1 777-80;

d 23 March, 1788.

Stone, sculptors

:

Nicholas ; h. about 1586 ; master-mason toking Charles
I. ; d. 24 Aug. 1647.

Nicholas, son ; d. 1647.

Henry, called "Old Stone," brother, statuary and
painter ; d. 24 Aug. 1653.

John, brother ; d. about 1660.

Stone, Edmund, Scottish mathematiciaij

;

published "Mathematical Dictionary," 1726;
d. March or April, 1 768.

Stone, Frank, historical and genre painter;

h. 26 Aug. 1800; elected A.R.A., 1851;
painted "Impending Mate" and "Mated,"
1847; d. 18 Nov. 1859.

Stone, Marcus, son, historical and genre
painter; b. 4 July, 1840; painted "On the

road from Waterloo to Paris," 1863.

Stonehouse, Sir James, physician and divine

;

b. 1716; d. 8 Dec. 1795.
Stoneman, George, American federal major-

general ; b. about 1 826
;
appointed to command

the cavalry of the army of the Potomac, Feb.
1863.

Stopfoed, Edward, bishop of Meath; con-

secrated, 1842; d. 17 Sept. 1850.
Stoeace, Anna Sehna, lyric actress; 6. 1761

;

d. 1 8 14.

Stoeace, Stephen, brother, musical composer

;

b. 1763; wrote "The Haunted Tower," and
"Siege of Belgrade;" d. 19 March, 1796.
Stokch, Heinrich Friedrich von, Russian poli-

tical economist; b. 1766; published " Cours
d'Economie Politique ; " " Tableau historique

et statistique de I'Empire de Russie k la fin du
l8me siecle ;" d. 1 835.
Stoech, Nicolas, German anabaptist ; with
Muntzer and Cellarius founded the sect of

anabaptists ; received by Melancthon at Wit-
temberg, but banished by influence of Luther,

1 521; d. 1530.
Stoeee, James Sargant, antiquary and en-

graver; b. about 1 771 ; d. 23 Dec. 1853.
Stoeee, Thomas, poet

;
published '

' Life and
Death of Thomas Wolsey, Cardinall," 1599 ;

d. 1604.

Stoek, Abraham, Dutch marine painter

;

6. 1650; d. 1708.

Stoeks, Sir Henry, colonial governor ; b. 181 1

;

lord high commissioner of the Ionian Islands,

Feb. 1859—May, 1864 ;
governor of Malta,

1864-67; governor of Jamaica, to inquire into

the revolt, 1865-66; controller-in-chief at the
war ofl&ce, 1868.

Stoem, Edvard, Danish poet ;b. 1749; d. 1794.
Stoey, Joseph, American judge ; 6. 18 Sept.

1779; published "Commentaries on the Con-
stitution of the United States," 1833 ; "Com-
mentaries on the Conflict of Laws," 1834

;

" Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence,"

1836-37; d. 10 Sept. 1845.
Stoey, Robert, of Rosneath, divine ; b. 1 790

;

d. 22 Nov. 1859.
Stosch, Philipp, baron von, German diplo-

matist and antiquary; b. I April, 1691 ;
pub-

lished " Gemmae antiquse sculptorum imagini-

bus insignitse," 1724 ; d. 7 Nov. 1757.
Stothaed, Charles Alfred, son of following,

historical painter and antiquary ; b. 5 July,

1786; published "Monumental Effigies of

Great Britain," 1811-21 ; d. 28 May, 1821.

See Bray.
Stothaed, Thomas, historical painter; 6. 17

Aug. 1755 ; elected A.R. A., 1791 ;
R.A., 1794;

painted " Pilgrimage to Canterbury," and
"FHtchof Bacon;" designed the Wellington
shield, and Chantrey's Sleeping Children in

Lichfield cathedral ; d. 2'j April, 1834.
Stouf, Jean Baptiste, French sculptor i

b. 1742 ; d. 1 July, 1826.
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Stourdza, Aleksandr, Russian diplomatist;

b. 1738; published in Russian, *' Lettres sur

les devoirs de I'Etat eccl^siastique," 1 844

;

" Essai sur les Lois fondamentales de la

Soci^t^," 1861 ; d. 13 June, 1854.

Stow, John, chronicler and antiquary ; 6. 1 525

;

published " Summarie of Englysh Chronicles,"

1561; "SurvayofLondon,"i598; 0/1.5 April, 1605.

Stowe, Elizabeth Han-iet Beecher, American
novelist; b. (Beecher), 15 June, 18 14; married

Rev. E. Stowe, 1835 5
published "Uncle Tom's

Cabin," 1850; "Dred," 1856; "Minister's

Wooing," 1859; "Lady Byron vindicated,"

1870.

Stowell, Hugh, D.D.; h. 3 Dec. 1799 ; rector

of Christ church, Salford; canon of Chester,

1845 ; d. 8 Oct. 1865.

Stowell, William Scott, lord, judge, brother

of lord Eldon ; b. 1 745; judge of the high

court of admiralty, Oct. 1798—Feb. 1828;
created baron, 17 July, 1821 ; cZ. 28 Jan. 1836.

Strabo, Greek geographer ; b. about B.C. 60

;

wrote " Geographia," first printed, 15 16;
d. after a.d. 20.

Strachan, John, bishop of Toronto; 6, 12

April, 1778 ; consecrated first bishop of Toronto,

1839 ;
university of Toronto and Trinity college

were founded by his exertions; d. i Nov.
1867.

Strada, Famiano, Italian Jesuit historian

and poet; b. 1572; published " De Bello Bel-

gico," 1632-47; d. 6 Sept. 1649.

Strada, Giovanni, Florentine painter; b. 1536;
d. about 1604.

Strada, Jacopo de, Italian antiquary ; b. about

15 15; published "Epitome Thesauri Antiqui-

tatum," 1553 ;
" Imperatorum Romanonmi

omnium Imagines," 1559; d. 6 Sept. 1588.

Straeten, Hendrik vander, Dutch landscape

painter; b. 1 680; d. date unknown.
Strafford, Thomas Wentworth, earl of,

statesman; 6. 13 April, 1593; created viscount

Wentworth, lO Dec. 1628; lord-Heutenant of

Ireland, 1633-40; created earl, 12 Jan. 1640;
impeached for high treason, Nov. 1640; com-
mitted to the Tower, March, 1641 ;

beheaded,

12 May, 1 641; his "Letters and Dispatches"
published, 1739.
Strahan, William, Scottish printer ; b. April,

1715; d 9 July, 1785.

Strange, Sir Robert, line-engraver; b. 14
July, 1721 ;

engraved " St. Cecilia," after

Raphael, and portraits of Charles I. and Hen-
rietta Maria, after Van Dyck ; d. 5 July, 1 792.

Strangford, viscounts:

Percy Clinton Sydney Smythe, diplomatist,
poet, and antiquary ; b. 31 Aug. 1780 ; succeeded
his father, i Oct. 1801 ; minister plenipotentiary
to Portugal, 1806-8 ; to Sweden, 1817-20 ; ambas-
sador to the Ottoman Porte, 1820-24 ; to Russia,
1825-26 ; created baron Penshurst, 26 Jan. 1825 ;

went on a special mission to Brazil, 1828 ; pub-
lished translation of the Poems of Camoens,
1803 d. 29 May, 1855

Percy Ellen Algernon Frederick William
Sydney Smythe, orientalist, philologist, and
diplomatist ; 6. 26 Nov. 1825 ; attache at Con-
stantinople, 1845-57 ; also oriental secretary,

1857-58 ; succeeded his brother, 23 Nov. 1857 ;

d., and the peerage became extinct . 9 Jan. 1869

StrapAROLA, Gian Francesco, Italian novelist

;

published "Sonetti, Strambotti, Epistole e

Capitoli," 1508; "LepiacevoliNotti," 1550-53;
d. after 1557.
Stratford de Redcliffe, see Canning.
Strathallan, William Drummond, viscount,

Jacobite officer; b. 1690; d. killed atCulloden,
16 April, 1746.

Strathnairn, Hugh Henry Rose, lord, gene-

ral; b. 1803; commanded Central India field

force, 1857-59; took Jhansi, 4 April, 1858;
retook Gwalior, 19 June, 1 858; commander-in-
chief in India, June, i860—April, 1 865;
created baron, 28 July, 1866.

Stratico, Simeone, conte, Italian writer
;

6. 1733; published "Vocabolario di Marina,"
1813-15; d. 16 July, 1824.

Strato, Greek poet
; fl. 2nd century.

Strato, of Lampsachus, Greek jjhilosopher

;

fl. 3rd century.

Straton, James, Scottish phrenologist;

d. 1856.

Strauss, David Friedrich, German theolo-

gian ; 6. 27 Jan. 1808
;
published " Leben

Jesu," 1835 ;
" Christliche Glaubenslehre,"

1840-41; '* Ulrich von Hutten," 1857.

Streater, Robert, historical painter ; b. 1624;
d. 1680.

Streek, Flemish painters

:

JuRiAN van; 6. 1632 ; d. 1678.

Hendrik van, son ; 6. 1659 : d. 1713.

Street, George Edmund, architect; b. 1824;
elected A.R.A., 1866

;
designed Cuddesdon

college, and Crimean memorial church at Con-
stantinople

;
published " Brick and Marble

Architecture of North Italy in the Middle
Ages," 1855 ;

" Some account of Gothic Archi-
tecture in Spain," 1865.

Strickland, Agnes, historian ; b. about 1810;
with her sister, Elizabeth, published " Lives of

the Queens of England," 1840-49; "Lives of

the Queens of Scotland," 1850-59.

Strickland, Hugh Edwin, ornithologist

;

b. 1811
;
published "The Dodo and its kin-

dred," 1848; d. 14 Sept. 1853.
Strigelius, Victorinus, reformer; b. 1524;

d. 26 June, 1569.

Strozzi, Florentine family :

Palla di Noferi, statesman ; b. 1372 ; exiled,

1435 d. Z May, 1462
FiLiPPO, called "the Elder ;" b. 1426; d. 14 May, 1491
GiovAN Batista, surnamed Filippo, called "the
Younger," patriot; 6. 1488; aided pope Clement
VTI. to establish Alessandro de' Medici in the
dukedom of Florence, 1532; after his assassi-

nation chosen leader of the exiled Floren-
tines, Jan. 1537; taken prisoner by Cosmo de'

Medici, 2 Aug. . . d. in prison, 18 Dec. 1538
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PiERO, son, marshal of France ; h. 1500 ; defeated
by Cosmo de' Medici at Marciano, 2 Aug. 1554 ;

created marshal, Feb. 1556 ; contributed to the
capture of Calais, 1558 ; killed at the siege of
Thionville 20 June, 1558

FiLiPPO, son, French colonel ; b. April, 1541

;

appointed lieutenant-general of the navy, 1581 ;

wounded in battle with Spanish fleet near the
Azores; drowned .... 26 July, 1582
Leone, brother of Piero, naval commander

;

b. 1515 ; killed in attack upon Scarlino . . 1554

Lorenzo, cardinal, brother ; b. 1523 ; conse-
crated bishop of Beziers, 1548 ;

cardinal, 1557 ;

bishop of Albi, 1561 ; archbishop of Aix, 1566 ;

d. 14 Dec. 1571
GiAMBATTiSTA, son ; 6. 1551 ; published "Mad-
rigali," 1593 ;

" Delia Famiglia de' Medici," 1610

;

d. 1634

Steozzi, Bernardo, called "Capuccino," and
" Prete Genovese," Genoese Capuchin monk
and painter of religious subjects; b. 1581 ;

d. 1644,

Strozzi, Ciriaco, Italian philosopher ; h. 22
April, 1504; published "Orationes," 1599;
d. 6 Dec. 1565.

Strozzi, Ercole, son of Tito Strozzi, Italian

Latin poet; b. 147 1
;
published " Parenetica in

Saxum," 1499; d. 6 June, 1508,

Strozzi, Giulio, Italian poet ; b. 1583 ;

published " Venezia edificata, " 1624 ;

*' Pinta Pazza, o Achille in Sciro," 1641 ;

d. 1660.

Strozzi, Tito Vespasiano, Italian Latin poet

;

6. about 1422; with his son, Ercole, wrote

"Strozzii PoetaB Pater et Pilius," published

15 13; d. Sept. 1505.
Strudell, Peter, Austrian painter ; h. about

1660; d. 1 71 7.

Struensee, Adam, German theologian ; b. 8

Sept. 1 708 ;
published " Heilsame Betracht-

ungeniiber alle Sonn-und Pesttags Evangelia,"

1747-48; d. 20 June, 1 79 1.

Struensee, Johann Priedrich, count von, son,

Danish statesman; b. 5 Aug. 1737; became
minister of Christian VII., Sept. 1770; im-

plicated with the queen Caroline Matilda in

plots against the king ; tried for high treason,

condemned, and beheaded at Copenhagen, 28
April, 1772.
Struensee von Carlsbach, Carl August,

brother, German economist ; b. 18 Aug. 1735;
published " Anfangsgriinde der Artillerie,"

1760; " Anfangsgriinde der Kriegsbaukunst,"

1767-73; 17 Oct. 1804.

Strutt, Joseph, artist and antiquary; b. 27
Oct. 1749 ;

published "Regal and Ecclesiastical

Antiquities of England," 1773; "Biographical
Dictionary of Engravers," 1785-86; "Sports
and Pastimes of the People of England," 1801

;

d. 16 Oct. 1802.

Struve, Burchard Gotthelf, son of G. A.
Struve, German bibliographer; b. 26 May,
1671; published Bibliotheca Juris selecta,"

1703; "Selecta Bibliotheca historica," 1705;
d. 28 May, 1738.

Struve, Priedrich Georg Wilhelm von, Rus-
sian astronomer ; b. 15 April, 1793; published

" Observationes Astronomicee," 1820-40; "De-
scription de rObservatoire central de Poulkova,"

1845 ; cZ. 23 Nov. 1864.

Struve, Georg Adam, German jurist ; b. 27
Sept. 1 619; published " Jurisprudentia Romano-
Germanica," 1670 ; d. 15 Sept. 1692.
Stryk, Samuel, German jurist; b. 22 Nov.
1640; published " Dissertationes Juridicse,"

1 690-1 732; "De Cautelis Testamentorum,"
1703; d 23 July, 1 7 10.

Strype, Rev. John, ecclesiastical historian

;

b. 12 Nov. 1643; published "Memorials of

Archbishop Cranmer," 1694; "Ecclesiastical

Memorials," 1721-33; " Annals of the Reforma-
tion," 1709-31 ;cZ. 13 Dec. 1737.
Stuart, Lady Arabella, cousin of James I. ; b.

1575 ;
privately married to William Seymour,

afterwards"earl of Hertford, and duke of Somer-
set, 1609 ; incurred the king's displeasure ; sent

to the Tower, 1611 ; d. insane, 27 Sept. 1615.

Stuart, Sir Charles, general; b. Jan. 1753 ;

captured Minorca, Nov. 1783; took Valetta, 4
Sept. 1800; c?. 25 March, 1801.

Stuart, Charles Edward, see Charles Edward.
Stuart, Daniel, journalist ; b. 1766 ; edited the

"MorningPress,"and "Courier;" c?.25Aug.i846.

Stuart, Lord Dudley Coutts, politician; b. 4
Jan. 1803; M.P. for Marylebone, 1847-54;
d. 17 Nov. 1854.
Stuart, Gilbert, Scottish historian; b. 1742;

published "History of Scotland from the

EstabHshment of the Reformation to the Death
of Queen Mary," 1782; c^. 13 Aug. 1786.

Stuart, Gilbert Charles, American portrait

painter; b. 1 755; resided in London and Paris

until 1794; d. July, 1828.

Stuart, Henry Benedict, see YorJc.

Stuart, James, architect; 6. 1713; with N.
Revett, published "Antiquities of Athens,"
1762-1816;^ 2 Peb. 1788.

Stuart, James, of Duncarn, Scotch politician;

b. 1766; appointed inspector of factories, 1835;
d. 3 Nov. 1849.

Stuart, James E., American confederate

general; d. in battle, II May, 1864.

Stuart, James Prancis Edward, see James.

Stuart, John, Scottish antiquary ; b. 1 75 1

;

appointed professor of Greek at Aberdeen;
published "Sketch of the Life of Dr D, Liddle,"

1 790 ;
" Progress of the Roman Arms in Scot-

land;" d. 1827.

Stuart, Sir John, judge; b. 1793; appointed

a vice-chancellor, Oct. 1852.

Stuart, see Buchan, Bute, Darrdey, Gloucester,

Murray.

Stuart-Wortley, Lady Emmeline Charlotte

Elizabeth, traveller and poetess ; b. (Manners),

2 May, 1806; married Hon. Charles Stuart-

Wortley, 17 Peb. 1831 ;
published " Travels in

the United States," 185 1 ; d. 29 Oct. 1855.
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Stuakt-Wortley, James Archibald, judge;

h. 1805; judge-advocate-general, Jan.—-July,
1846; recorder of London, 185056; solicitor-

general, 1856-57.

Stubbe, Henry, author ; h. 28 Feb. 1631 ;

appointed keeper of the Bodleian library, 1657 ;

deprived, 1 659; published "Severe Enquiry
into the Oneicritica of J. Wallis," 1657 ;

*' Justification of the present War against the

United Netherlands," 1672-73 ;
drowned, 12

July, 1676.

Stubbes, John, lawyer and political writer

;

h. about 1 541; published " Discoverie of a
Gaping Gulf whereinto England is like to be
swallowed by another French Marriage," 1579 ;

for this he had his right hand cut oflf, 3 Nov.

1579; d. after 1582.

Stubbs, George, animal painter; h. 1724;
elected A.R.A,, 1780 ;

R.A., but declined,

1781; published "Anatomy of the Horse,"

1766; d. 10 July, 1806.

Stuerbout, Thierry, called Dirk van Haar-
lem, Dutch historical painter; 6. 1410; d. 1479
or 1480.

Stukeley, Rev. William, M.D., antiquary;

h. 7 Nov. 1687 ;
published " Itinerarium

Curiosum," 1724 ;
" Stonehenge," 1740 ;

"Abury," 1743; " Palaeographia Britannica,"

1743-52 ; d. 3 March, 1765.
Sture, Sten, the elder, Swedish statesman;

proclaimed regent, May, 147 1
;
emancipated

the peasantry; 13 Dec. 1 503.
Sture, Sten, the younger, son of following,

Swedish statesman ; succeeded his father as

regent, Dec. 1503; defeated by Christian II.,

king of Denmark, near Bogesimd, and wounded,
Jan. 1520; d. 3 Yeh. 1520.
Sture, Svante, Swedish statesman; com-
manded in the war against Russia

;
destroyed

Ivangorod, 1496; created marshal, 1497 ;

regent, 21 Jan. 1504; concluded peace with
Russia, 1510; d. 2 Jan. 1512.

Sturgeon, William, electrician; h. 1783 ; in-

vented the electro-magnetic coil machine
;
pub-

lished " Experimental Researches in Electro-

Magnetism," 1830; d. 8 Dec. 1850.

Sturm, abbot of Fulda ; h. about 715; built

the monastery of Fulda, 747 ; cZ. 17 Dec.

780.

Sturm, Christoph Christian, German theolo-

gian and moralist ; i. 25 Jan. 1 740 ; published
" Betrachtungen iiber die Werke Gottes im
Reiche der Natur," 1772 ; d. 26 August,
1786.

Sturm, Jacques Charles Frangois, French
mathematician; h. 29 Sept. 1803; discovered

theorem of the resolution of numerical equa-

tions, 1829; d. 18 Dec. 1855.

Sturm, Johann, called the *' German Cicero,"

German classical scholar and theologian ; b. 1

Oct. 1507; published "De Litterarum Ludis
recte aperiendis," 1538; d. 3 March, 1589.

Sturm, Johann Christoph, German mathema-
tician; h. 3 Nov. 1635 ;

published " Collegium
experimentale," 1675-85; "Physica hypothe-
tica," 1697-1722; d. 26 Dec. 1703.
Sturm, Leonhard Christoph, son, German

architect; 6.5 Nov. 1669; published " Archi-

tectura militaris hypothetico-eclectica," 1702 ;

" Prodromus Architecturae Goldmannianae,"

1714; d. 6 June, 1719.

Sturm von Sturmeck, Jacob, German magis-

trate and reformer; h. 1489; sent to England
by the protestant princes to gain over Henry
VIII. to their cause, 1535 ; d. 30 Oct. 1553.
Sturt, John, engraver; h. 1658; engraved

the "Book of Common Prayer," 1717; pub-

lished " Chronological Tables of Europe,"

1707; d. 1730.
Sturtevant, Simon, metallurgist; fi. 1624;

published "Treatise of Metallica," 1612.

Stuven, Ernst, German painter ; b. 1657

;

d. 1712.

Style, William, lawyer; 6. 1603; published
" Narrationes modemae," 1658; d, 1679.

Sualem, Renkin, Belgian mechanician ; 6. 29
Jan. 1645; constructed the Marly water-works,

1675-82; d. 29 July, 1708.

SuARD, Jean Baptiste Antoine, French
author; 6. 16 Jan. 1733; published " Vari^t^s

Litt^raires," 1768 ;
"Melanges de Litt^rature,"

1803-5 ; 20 July, 18
1 7. His wife, b. (Pano-

koucke), 1750; published "Soirees d'Hiver
d'une Femme retiree h, la campagne," 1 789 ;

"Madame de Maintenon peinte par elle-meme,"

1810; d. 1830.

SuARES, Joseph Marie, French prelate and
antiquary; b. 5 July, 1 599; bishop of Vaison,

1633-66; published " Notitia Basilicarum,"

.1637; "De Foraminibus Lapidum in priscis

edificiis," 1652; d. 7 Dec. 1677.

SuAREZ, Francisco, Spanish Jesuit theologian

;

b. 5 Jan. 1548; published " Defensio Catholicae

Fidei contra Anglicanae Sectae Errores," 1613;
d. 25 Sept. 1 61 7.

SuAVius, or Schwab, Lambert, German
engraver ;&. 1506; ti. 1565.
SuBERViE, Jacques Gervais, baron, French

general; b. i Sept. 1776 ; minister of war, 25
Feb.— 19 March, 1848; d. 10 March, 1856.

Sublet, Fran9ois, seigneur de Noyers, French
statesman; b. about 1 588; secretary of state

for war, 1636-43; d. 20 Oct. 1645.

Subleyras, Pierre, French historical painter

;

b. 1699; d. 28 May, 1749.
Subterm^ins, or Sustermans, Justus, Flemish

historical and portrait painter ; b. 1597; d. 1681.

Suchet, Louis Gabriel, due d'Albufera,

marshal of France; b. 2 March, 1770; ap-

pointed generahssimo of the army of Aragon,
April, 1809 ; created marshal, June, 181 1 ; con-

quered Valentia, Jan. 1812 ; -wTote "M^moires
sur ses Campagnes en Espagne," pubHshed
1829; d. 3 Jan. 1826.
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Suckling, Sir John, poet and courtier; h.

1609; his "Fragmenta Aurea" published, 1646;
d. 7 May, 1641.

Sue, French surgeons

:

Jean ; b. 10 Dec. 1699 ; provost of the royal col-

lege of surgery, 1744-50; published " Catalogue
des Plantes usuelles," 1725 . . 30 Nov. 1762
Pierre, son; b. 28 Dec. 1739; published "Dic-
tionnaire portatif de Chirurgie," 1771 ; "His-
toire du Galvanisme," 1801-2 . d. 28 March, 1816
Jean Joseph, called "dela Charite," brother;
6. 20 April, 1710; published "Traite des Ban-
dages et Appareils," 1746; "Elements de Chi-
rurgie," 1755 d. 10 Dec. 1792
Jean Joseph, son; b. 13 Jan. 1760; published
"Eecherches physiologiques et experimentales
6ur la Vitalite," 1798 . . . (i. 21 April, 1830

Sue, Marie Joseph Eugene, French novelist

;

6. 10 Dec. 1804 ;
published " Mystferes de

Paris," 1842-43 ;
" Le Juif errant," 1844-45;

"Myst^resdu Peuple," 1849-56; suppressed,

l%ST,d. 3 Aug. 1857.

SuENO I.—III., kings of Denmark.

I. Otho Sven ; succeeded his father, Harold II.,

986 ; invaded England, 994 ; the Danes in Eng-
land massacred by order of Ethelred, 13 Nov.
1002; took Canterbury and London, and pro-
claimed king of England, 1013 . d. 3 Feb. 1014
n. Estrithson ; 6. 1025 ; became king, Oct. 1047 ;

d. 28 April, 1076
III. Pedr, called Grathe, natural son of Eric II.

;

h. about 1125; elected king, 1147 . d. 23 Oct. 1157

Suetonius Paulinus, Roman general ; made
commander in Britain, 59 ;

conquered queen
Boadicea, 61

;
consul, 66.

Suetonius Tkanquillus, Caius, Roman his-

torian ; h. about 65 ; his Lives of the Caesars

first printed, 1470.

SuETT, Richard, comedian; h. 1758; d. 6
July, 1805.

SuEUK, Eustache Le, see Le Sueur.

SuFFKEN, Jean, French Jesmt ; h. 1565; pub-
lished " Ann^e Chretienne ;

" c?. 15 Sept. 1641.

SuFFREN DE Saint-Tropez, Louis Jdrome de,

French prelate ; h. 1 722 ; consecrated bishop of

Sisteron, 1 764 ; translated to Nevers, 1 789 ;

d. 21 June, 1796.
SuFFREN DE Saint-Tropez, Pierre Andr^ de,

brother, French admiral; h. 13 July, 1726;
frequently defeated the English squadron in

the East Indies, 1781-83; d. 8 Dec. 1788.

SuGDEN, see Saint Leonards.

SuGER, abbot of Saint Denis, regent of

France ; 6. 1082 ; first minister of kings Louis
VI. and VII. ; cl. 30 Jan. 1152.

SuHM, Peter Friderik af, Danish historian
;

b. 18 Oct. 1728 ;
published " Trondhjemske

Samlinger," 1761-65 ;
" Historic af Danmark,"

1 782-1 828; d. 7 Sept. 1798.
SuiDAS, Greek lexicographer; jl. iith cen-

tury; his "Lexicon" first printed, 1499.
SuLEAU, Fran9ois Louis, French royalist

pamphleteer; h. 1757; published " Journal de

M. Suleau," 1791-92; d. massacred, 10 Aug.
1792.

SuLEAU, Louis Ange Antoine Elysde, vicomte
de, son, French politician ; h. 6 March, 1 793 ;

published "R^cit des Operations de I'Armei
royale du midi sous les ordres du due d'Angou-
leme," 181 5.

Sulla, Lucius Cornelius, dictator of Rome

;

6. B.C. 138; consul, 88; defeated Archelaus,
general of Mithridates, at Chseroneia, 86 ; con-

quered Marius at Sacriportus, 82
;
proclaimed

himself dictator, 82-79 ;
again consul, 80 ; d. 78.

Sullivan, Edward, Irish judge ; h. 1822

;

solicitor-general for Ireland, Feb. 1865—March,
1866; attorney-general, Dec. 1868—Nov. 1 869;
master of the rolls, Nov. 1869.

Sullivan, James, governor of Massachusetts
;

6. 1 744 ;
published " Observations upon the

Government of the United States of America,"

1791 ;
" Dissertation on the Constitutional

Liberty of the Press ;" d. 1808.

Sullivan, John, brother, American general

;

h. 1 741; served in the republican army at

battles of Brandyvvine and Germantown, IJTJ ;

deprived of hiscommand forpeculation ; d. 1795.
Sullivan, Sir Richard Joseph, bart., politi-

cian ; b. 10 Dec. 1752; published "Analysis of

the Political History of India," 1779; "Philo-
sophical Rhapsodies," 1784; d. 17 July, 1806.

Sully, Maurice de, bishop of Paris ; conse-

crated, II 60; d. II Sept. 1 196.

Sully, Maximilien de Bethune, due de,

French statesman ; 6. 13 Dec. 1560; as baron
de Rosny, became chief minister of Henry IV.,

1594; superintendent of finance, 1 599; made
great reforms; created duke, Feb. 1606; re-

signed his offices, 26 Jan. 1 6 1 1 ; created mar-
shal, 18 Sept. 1634; wrote " M^moires," pub-
lished 1634-62; d. 22 Dec. 1641.

Sully, Odon, or Eudes de, bishop of Paris

;

6. about II 65; consecrated, 1196; d. 13 July,

1208.

Sulpicia, Roman poetess
; fl. ist century.

Sulpicius Rufus, Roman orator; b. B.C. 124;
d. 87.

Sulpicius Severus, French ecclesiastical his-

torian ; wrote " Vita S. Martini Turonensis,"

printed 1480 ;
" Historia Sacra," 1556 ;

d. about 410.

SuMARAKOV, Aleksandr Petrovitch, Russian
poet; b. 1718 ; his collected Works pubhshed,

1787 ; d. I Oct. 1777.
Sumner, Charles, American politician and

abolitionist; b. 6 Jan. 1811
;
published "Ora-

tions and Speeches," 1850.

Sumner, Charles Richard, bishop of Winches-
ter; b. 1790; bishop of Llandaff, 1826-27; of

Winchester, 1827 ;
resigned, 28 Oct. 1869.

Sumner, John Bird, archbishop of Canter-

bury, brother; b. 1780; consecrated bishop of

Chester, 1828 ;
translated, 1848 ;

published
" Treatise on the Records of the Creation,"

1816 ; "Evidence of Christianity," 1824; d. 6
Sept. 1862.
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Sunderland, earls of

:

I. Henry Spencer; h. 23 Nov. 1620; created
earl, 8 June, 1643 ; served in the royalist army
at Edge Hill ; killed at Newbury . 20 Sept. 1643

II. Robert Spencer, son ; b. about 1641 ; favour-
ite of king James II. ; lord president of the
council, Dec. 1685—Oct. 1688 ; lord chamber-
lain, 1695-97 . . . . d. 28 Sept. 1702

III. Charles Spencer, son ; 6. 1674 ; secretary

of state, 1707-10; lord-lieutenant of Ireland,

but never went over, 1714 ; lord privy seal,

1715; vice-treasurer of Ireland, 1716-17 ; secre-

tary of state, April, 171 7; first lord of the
treasury, 1718 ;

resigned, June, 1720 ; d. 19 April, 1722

SuRCOUF, Robert, French corsair; 6. 12 Dec.

1773; d. 8 July, 1827.

SuiiiN, Jean Joseph, French Jesuit and
ascetic writer ; h. 1600

;
published " Cat^-

chisme spirituel," 1661 ;
" Fondements de la

Vie spirituelle, " 1669; d. 21 April, 1 665.

SuRiUS, Lorenz, German hagiographer
;

h. 1522; published "Conciha omnia," 1567;
"Vitae Sanctorum," 1570-75 ; c^. 23 May, 1578.

Surrey, see Howard.
SuRTEES, Robert, antiquary and poet ; &. 1 779

;

published " History and Antiquities of the

County Palatine of Durham," 1816-40; d. ii

Feb. 1834.

SusARiON, Athenian comic poet; fl. 6th cen-

tury B.C.

Suso, Heinrich, (Heinrich von Berg), German
Dominican ascetic ; h. 1295 ; his Works printed,

1482 ; d. 25 Jan. 1366.

Sussex, Augustus Frederick, duke of, sixth

son of George III. ; h. 27 Jan. 1 773; married

lady Augusta Murray, 4 April, 1793 ; mar-

riage annulled, Aug. 1794 ; married lady

Cecilia Underwood, now duchess of Inverness,

1831 ; created duke, 27 Nov. 1801 ; d. 21

April, 1843.

Sussex, Thomas Ratcliffe, earl of
;
appointed

lord-deputy of Ireland, 1556-64 ; lord cham-
berlain, 1572-85; d. 9 June, 1583.

SusTERMAN, Lambert, called Lambert Lom-
bard, Flemish painter, engraver, architect,numis-

matist, philosopher, and poet ; b. 1506 ; d. 1560.

SusTERMANS, see Suhtermans.

SuTCLiFFE, Matthew, D.D., controversialist

;

published " Practice, Proceedings, and Lawes
of Armes," 1593 ; d. 1629.

Sutherland, dukes of

:

I. George Granville Leveson-Gower ; h. 9
Jan. 1758 ; summoned to house of lords as

baron Gower, 25 Feb. 1799 ; succeeded his

father as marquess of Stafford, 26 Oct. 1803;
created duke, 28 Jan. 1833 . d. 19 July, 1833
Elizabeth, wife ; b. 24 May, 1765 ; succeeded
her father in earldom of Sutherland, 16 June,
T766; married, 4 Sept. 1785 . d. 29 Jan. 1839

II. George Granville Sutherland-Leveson-
GowER, son; h. 8 Aug. 1786; summoned to

house of lords as baron Gower, 22 Nov. 1826

;

succeeded his father, 19 July, 1833 ; succeeded
to earldom of Sutherland upon decease of his

mother, 29 Jan. 1839 • • • ''•28 Feb. 1861

Harriet Elizabeth Georoiana, wife; 6. 21

May, 1806 ; married, 27 May, 1823 ; mistress of

the robes, 1837-41, 1846-52, 1852-58, 1859-61

;

(Z. 27 Oct. 1868

III. George Granville "William Suther-
land-Leveson-Gowbr, son; b. 19 Dec. 1828;
succeeded 28 Feb. 1861
Anne, wife, daughter of John Hay-Mackenzie

;

b. 21 April, 1829 ; married, 20 June, 1849

;

created countess of Cromartie . , 21 Oct. 1861

Sutton, Christopher, D.D,
; fl. 1600; pub-

lished "Disce Mori, Learne to die," 1600;
" Disce Vivere, Learn to live," 1626.

Sutton, Sir Richard, co-founder of Brasenose

college, (with William Smyth, bishop of Lin-

coln), 1509; d. 1524.

Sutton, Thomas, merchant ; &. 1532; founded-

the Charter-House, Dec. 1611 ; d. 12 Dec.

1611.

SuvAROV, Aleksandr Vasilievitch, count,

prince of Italy, Russian field-marshal ; 6. 13
Nov. 1729 ;

suppressed the revolt in Poland ;

took Warsaw, 19 Nov. 1794 ; d. 6 ^lay, 1800.

Suv^:e, Joseph Benoit, French historical

painter ; h. 1743 ; d. 9 Feb. 1 807.

SuzE, Henri de, (Henri de Bartholomeis),

French cardinal ; h. about 1210; mentioned in

Dante's " Divina Commedia" as "Ostiense;"

wrote Ostiensis Summa aurea," published

1470 ;
" Commentarius in Epistolas decretales,"

1470 ; d. 6 Nov. 127 1.

SvEDENBORG, Emanuel Svedberg, baron von,

Swedish philosopher and physicist ; founder of

the New Jerusalem church; b. 29 Jan. 1688;
published "Daedalus hyperboreus," 1716-18;
" Prodromus Principiorum Rerumnaturalium,"

1721 ;
" De cultu et amore Dei," 1745 ;

" Ar-

cana coelestia," 1749-56 ; d. 29 March, 1772.

SwAiNSON, William, naturahst ; b. 8 Oct.

1 789 ;
published " Zoological Illustrations,"

1820-33 ; with S. Hanley, " Exotic Concho-

bgy," 1841 ; d. in New Zealand, 6 Dec. 1855.

SwAMMERDAM, Jan, Dutch naturalist and
anatomist; b. 12 Feb. 1637; published " All-

gemeene Verhandeling van bloedloose Dier-

kens," 1669; " Afbeelding van's Menschen
Leven vortoont in de haft," 1675 ; d. 15 Feb.

1680.

Swan, Rev. Charles, poet
;
published " Gesta

Romanorum ;" d. 2 March, 1 838.

Swanevelt, Hermann van, Dutch landscape

painter; b. about 1620; d. 16S0.

Swartz, Olaus, Swedish botanist ; b. 1 760 ;

pubHshed "Icones Plantarum incognitarum

quas in India occidentali detexit," 1794-1800;

d. 18 Sept. 1817.

SwEDENBORG, 866 Svedenbovg.

SwEERTS, Emmanuel, Belgian botanist ; b.

about 1552; published " Florilegium amplis-

simum," 1612-14.

SwEERTS, Pierre Fran9oig, Belgian historian
;

b. 1567 ;
published "Rerum Belgicarum

Annales," 1620; "Athente Belgicae," 1628;
d. 1629.

SwEYNHEiM, Conrad, German printer ; with

Pannartz established a press in convent of

Subiaco, 1462 ; at Rome, 1467 ; d. there, 1476.
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SwiETEN, Gerard, baron van, Dutch physi-

cian ; b. 7 May, 1700 ;
published " Commentaria

in H. Boerhaavii Aphorismis de cognoscendis

et curandis Morbis," 1741-72; d. 18 June,

1772.
Swift, Deane, biographer

;
published " Essay

upon the life, character, and writings of

Jonathan Swift" (his cousin), 1755 ; d. 12

July, 1783.
Swift, Jonathan, dean of St. Patrick's,

satirist ; 6. 30 Nov. 1667 ; became acquainted

with Hester Johnson (Stella), about 1698 ;

made dean, 1713 ;
published "Tale of a Tub,"

1704; "Drapier's Letters," 1725; "Gulliver's

Travels," 1726-27 ; d. 19 Oct. 1745.
Swift, Theophilus, grandson, political writer

;

published " Letter to the King on the conduct

of Colonel Lennox," 1789; "The Female Par-

liament," 1789; c?. 1815.

Swinburne, Algernon Charles, poet ; h. 1843 ;

published "Poems and Ballads," 1866.

Swinburne, Henry, jurist; d. 1620 or 1624.

Swinburne, Henry, traveller; b. May, 1752 ;

published "Travels through Spaio," 1779;
"Travels in the Two Sicilies," 1783-85; d. 1

April, 1803.

SwiNDEN, Jan Hendrik van, Dutch mathema-
tician and astronomer; 6. 1746; d. 9 March,
1823.

SwiNDEN, Tobias, divine ; wrote " On the

Nature and Place of Hell," published 1727;
d. 1720.

SwiNNOCK, George, nonconformist divine

;

ejected, 1662 ; d. 1673.

Swithun, Saint, bishop of Winchester ; d. 2

July, 862.

Sybrecht, Jan, Flemish landscape painter

;

b. 1625 ; d. 1703.
Sydenham, Charles Edward Powlett Thomp-

son, lord ; b. 1 799 ;
appointed president of the

board of trade, 1834 ;
governor-general of

Canada, 1839; d. 19 Sept. 1841.

Sydenham, Floyer, Hellenist ; b. 1710 ;

founded the Literary Fund, 1 794 ;
published

translations of Plato, 1759-80 ; d. i April, 1787.
Sydenham, Thomas, M.D. ; b. 1624; pub-

lished " Methodus curandi Febris," 1666; his
" Opera medica" printed, 1685 ; d. 29 Dec. 1689.

Sykes, Arthur Ashley, D.D.; b. 1684; pub-
lished "Enquiry into the Meaning of the
Demoniacks in the New Testament," 1737;
"Paraphrase and Notes upon the Epistle to

the Hebrews," 1755 ; d, 15 Nov. 1 756.
Sykes, William Henry, colonel, orientalist

;

b. 1790; chairman of the East India company,
1856-57; M.P. for Aberdeen, 1857-70; pub-
lished "Notes on the religious, moral, and
political condition of Ancient India."

Sylburg, Friedrich, German philologist;

h. 1536; edited Cldnard's "Grammatica
Grseca," 1580; "Scriptores Pomange Historiae

minores," 1587; d. 16 Feb. 1596.

Sylverius, pope; elected, 536; d. 20 June,

538.
Sylvester, Matthew, nonconformist divine

;

published " Eeliquise Baxteriange," 1696 ;

d. 1708.

Sylvester, see Silvester.

Sylvius, ^neas, see Pius IT., pope.

Syme, James, Scotch surgeon ; b. 1 800
;
pub-

lished " On the Excision of Diseased Joints,"

1851 ;
"Principles of Surgery," 1856.

Symes, Michael, colonel, traveller ; b. about

1760 ;
envoy to Birmah, 1795 ;

published

"Account of an Embassy to the Kingdom of

Ava," 1800; d. at sea, 22 Jan. 1809.

Symmachus, pope ; b. about 440 ;
elected,

498; d. ig July, 514.
Symmachus, Quintus Aureliiis, Poman orator

and defender of paganism in the West; b. about

340 ; d. 409 or 410.

Symmons, Caroline, daughter of following,

poetess; b. 1788; d. 18 12.

Symmons, Charles, D.D., poet; I. 1749;
published " Inez," poem, 1797 ;

" Life of

Milton," 1806; d. 27 April, 1826.

Symonds, Sir William, rear-admiral; b. 24
Sept. 1782; surveyor of the navy, 1832-47;
d. 30 March, 1856.

Syncellus, Georgius, see George.

Synesius, bishop of Ptolemais ; b. about 360-

370; d. about 415.
Synge, Edward, archbishop of Tuam;&. 1659;

consecrated bishop of Raphoe, 17 14; arch-

bishop, 1 716; wrote " Gentleman's Religion,"

published 1697; "Works," 1740; d. 24 July,

1741.

Syphax, king of Western Numidia ; defeated

by Scipio and Masinissa, B.C. 203 ; d. at Rome,
about 203.

Syrianus, of Alexandria, Greek philosopher

and grammarian
; Jl. 5th century.

Syrus, Publius, Roman poet; 1st century

B. c.

Szalay, L^sz16, Hungarian statesman ; 6. 18

April, 1813; founded " Budapesti Szemle,"

(Review of Buda and Pesth), 1840; pubUshed
" Magyarorszag Tortdnete," (History of Hun-
gary), 1852-54; d. July, 1864.

SzALKAi, Anton, Hungarian poet ; wrote
" Pikko Hertzeg," and a travesty of Virgil's

^neid; d. 1 804.

Szarvady, Ferencz, Hungarian politician;

b. 1822.

SzathmAry, Jozef, called Szigligeti, Hungarian
dramatic poet; 6. 1814.

Szi:cHENYi, Istv^n, count de, Hungarian poli-

tician; 6. 21 Sept. 1792; d. by suicide, 8 April,

i860.

SzEGEDl, Janos Baptista, Hungarian Jesuit

;

b. 1699; d. 8 Dec. 1760.

SzEMERE, Bertalan, Hungarian politician ; b.

24 Aug. 1812; founded "Journal de Szemere,"

1848 ; d. 9 Jan. 1865.
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Tabaraud, Matthieu Mathurin, French con-

troversialist ; h. 1 744 ;
published " Principes

sur la distinction du contrat et du sacrement

de Mariage," 1803 ;
*' Histoire de Pierre de Bd-

rulle," 1817; d. 9 Jan. 1832.

Tabari, Abu Djafar Muhammad ben Djerir-

eth, Arabian historian ; 6. 839 ; wrote Com-
mentary on the Koran, and Arabian Chronicle

;

d. 922.

Tabarin", French writer of farces
;
published

"Recueil g^ndral des Rencontres, Questions,

Demandes et autres CEuvres Tabariniques,"

1622-23 ; d. about 1 633.
Tabern^montanus, Jacob Theodor, German

botanist ; h. about 1 520 ;
published *' Kreuter-

buch," 1588-90 ;
" Neuer Wasser-Schatz,

"

1584; d. 1590.

Tabor, Johann Otto, German jurist; 0. 1604;
d. 12 Dec. 1674.

Tabouet, Julien, French jurist and historian

;

h. about 1500 ;
published " Orationes forenses

et Responsa Judicum illustrium," 155 1; "De
Magistratibus post cataclismum institutis,"

1559; d. about 1562.

Taboubot, Etienne, called " Seigneur des

Accords, " French poet and wit ; b. 1549; pub-

lished " Les Bigarrures du Seigneur des Ac-
cords," 1572; " Les Touches," 1585; d. 1590.

Tacca, Piero Jacopo, Italian sculptor ; executed

statue of Ferdinand III., at Leghorn; d. 1640.

Taccoli, Niccol5, conte, Italian historian

;

b. 22 March, 1690; published " Appendici tre

correlative alia Discendenza de' Taccoli," 1724;
"Memorie storiche di Reggio," 1 742-69; d. July,

1768.

Tachard, Gui, French Jesuit missionary

;

h. about 1650; published "Voyage de Siam
des PP. J^suites, avec leurs observations astro-

nomiques et leurs remarques de Physique,

de Geographic, d'Hydrographie et d'Histoire,"

1686 ;
" Second Voyage de Siam," 1689 ;

d. in Bengal, 17 1 2.

Tacitus, Caius Cornelius, Roman historian

;

6. about 55 ;
consul, 97 ; wrote " Annales et

Historiae," first printed about 1470 ; d. after 1 1 7.

Tacitus, Marcus Claudius, emperor of Rome

;

h. 200; elected, 25 Sept. 275 ; d. 9 April, 276.

Taconnet, Toussaint Gaspard, French actor

and poet; b. 4 July, 1 730; published "Laby-
rinthe d'Amour," 1 749; " Mort du Bauf
gras," 1767; "Jerome k Fanchonette," 1759;
d. 29 Dec. 1774.
Tacquet, Andrd, Flemish Jesuit and mathe-

matician ; 6. 23 June, 1612; published " Cy-
lindricorum et Annularium libri IV.," 165 1

;

" Elementa Geometrise," 1654; " Arithmeticae

theoria et praxis," 1665; d. 23 Dec. 1660.

Taffi, Andrea, Italian painter; b. 1213

;

d. 1294.
Tafubi, Giovan Berardino, Italian biographer

;

6. I Sept. 1695; pubKshed "Vita di San Gre-

gorio Armeno," 1723; " Istoria degli Scrittori

nati nel Regno di Napoli," 1744-70 ; d. 6 May,
1760.

Tafuri, Matteo, called Matthaeus Soletanus,

Italian philosopher; 6. Aug. 1492; d. about

1585.
Tagliacarne, Benedetto, called Theocrenus,

Italian Latin poet; b. about 1480; consecrated

bishop of Grasse, 1533 ;
published " Poemata,"

1536; d 18 Oct. 1536.

Tagliacozzi, Gasparo, Italian surgeon ; 6.

1546; pubHshed "De Curtorum Chirurgia per

insitionem," 1597 ; d. 7 Nov. 1599.
Taglioni, Maria, Swedish opera dancer

;

b. 23 April, 1809; made her ddbut, 10 June,
1822 ; married count G. de Voisins, 1832 ; re-

tired, 29 June, 1844.
Tahureau, Jacques, French poet; 6. 1527;

wrote "Poesies," published 1554; "Dialogues,

non moins profitables que facdtieux," 1562 ;

1555-
Taillandier, Alphonse Honord, French

magistrate; b. 10 March, 1797; published
" Reflexions sur les Lois p^nales de France et

d'Angleterre," 1824; "Documents biographi-

ques sur Daunou," 1841.

Taillandier, Charles Louis, French Bene-
dictine scholar; b. 1705; published "Projet
d'une Histoire g^ndrale de Champagne et de
Brie," 1738 ; d. 1786.

Taillandier, Rend Gaspard Ernest, cousin,

French poet and historian; b. 16 Dec. 1817;
published " Beatrice, poeme," 1840; "Etudes
sur la Revolution en Allemagne," 1853; "Mau-
rice de Saxe," 1865.

Taillasson, Jean Joseph, French historical

painter; b. 1 746; published " Observations sur

quelques grands Peintres, 1807; d. ii Nov.
1809.

Taillepied, Noel, French historian ; 6. 1540;
published " Vies de Luther, de Carlostadt et de
P. Martyr," 1577; "Recueildes Antiquitez et

Singularitez de la ville de Rouen," 1587;
" Traite de 1'Apparition des Esprits," 1602;
d. 1589.
Taine, Hippoljiie Adolphe, French writer

;

6. 21 April, 1828; published "Essai sur les

Fables de La Fontaine," 1853; " Essais de
Critique et d'Histoire," 1857; " Histoire de la

Littdrature Anglaise," 1 864.

Taisand, Pierre, French jurist; b. 7 Jan.

1644; published " Histoire du Droit Romain,"
1678; "Vies des plus cdlfebres Jurisconsultes,"

1721 ; d. 12 March, 1715.

Taisnier, Jan, Belgian scholar; b. 1509 ;

published " De usu Annuli sphaerici," 1550;
"Isagogica Astrologiae judiciarise et Artis

divinatricis," 1559 ; d, date unknown.
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Tait, Archibald Campbell, archbishop of

Canterbury; h. 22 Dec, l8il
;
appointed head-

master of E.ugby school, 1842 ; dean of Car-

lisle, 1850; bishop of London, April, 1856;
organized " Bishop of London's Fund," 1863 ;

made archbishop, Dec. 1868; published

"Dangers and Safeguards of ModernTheology,"
1861.

Talbot, Catharine, writer on religious sub-

jects; b. May, 1720; wrote "Letters to a

rriend on the future State ;" " Reflections on
the seven Days of the Week," 1770 ; 9 Jan.

1770.
Talbot, Charles Talbot, baron, lord high

chancellor; h. 1684; appointed solicitor-general,

April, 1726; lord chancellor, Nov. 1 733;
created baron, 5 Dec. 1733; d. 14 Feb. 1 737.

Talbot, Charles Chetwynd Talbot, earl,

statesman; h. 25 April, 1 777; lord-lieutenant

of Ireland, Oct. 1817—Dec. 1821; d. lo Jan.

1849.
Talbot, Edward, see Kelley.

Talbot, Peter, archbishop of Dublin; h. 1620;

consecrated, 1 669 ; accused by Titus Gates of

complicity in the popish plot, 1678 ;
imprisoned

for life in Dublin castle
;
published " Blaklo-

anse Hsereses Historia et Confutatio," 1675;
d. 1680.

Talbot, Robert, antiquary and divine ; <Z. 27
Aug. 1558.
Talbot, William, bishop of Durham; 6. 1659;
made dean of Worcester, April, 1691 ;

bishop

of Oxford, 1699 ; of Salisbury, 1715 ; of Dur-
ham, 1722; d. 10 Oct. 1730,

Talbot, William Henry Fox, photographer
;

h. 1800; discovered photography, 1842; pub-

lished " Hermes, or Classical and Antiquarian
Researches," 1838-39 ; "Pencil ofNature," 1844.

Talbot, see Shrewsbury, Tyrconnel.

Talfourd, Francis, dramatist ; b. about 1 827 ;

d. 9 March, 1862.

Talfourd, Sir Thomas Noon, judge and
tragic poet; b. 26 May, 1795 ; made a justice

of the common pleas, July, 1 849 ;
published

" Ion," a tragedy, 1835 ;
" Vacation Rambles

and Thoughts," 1844 ;
" Final Memorials of

Charles Lamb," 1848; d. 13 March, 1854.

Talhouet, Auguste Fr^d^ric Bon-Amour,
marquis de, French officer; b. 8 April, 1 788;
d. 12 March, 1842.

Tallart, Camille d'Hostun, comte de, mar-
shal of France; b. 14 Feb. 1652; victorious

over the prince of Hesse-Cassel at Spire, 15
Nov. 1703; defeated and taken prisoner by
Marlborough at Blenheim, 13 Aug. 1704 ; d. 30
March, 1728.

Tallemant, Fran9ois, French abbe; b. 1620;
published translation of Plutarch, 1663-65 ; d. 6

May, 1693.

Tallemant des R^aux, G^d^on, brother,

French writer ; b. 7 Nov. 1 619; wrote " His-

toriettes," published 1833-35; 10 Nov. 1692.

Talleyrand, Alexandre, baron de, French
diplomatist; b. 22 Feb. 1776 ; minister to

Florence, 1833-34 ; ambassador to Copenhagen,
1835-38; d. 3 July, 1839.
Talleyrand, Elie, cardinal de Pdrigord,

French cardinal: b. 1301 ; friend of Petrarch;
created, 1331; legate to France, 1356; d. 17
Jan, 1364.
Talleyrand-Perigord, Alexandre Ang^lique

de, French cardinal; 6. 16 Oct. 1736; created

cardinal, 28 July, 181 7; archbishop of Paris,

8 Aug. 181 7; d. 20 Oct. 1821.

Talleyrand-Perigord, Charles Maurice de,

prince of Benevento, nephew, French statesman
and diplomatist; 6. 13 Feb. 1754; 17 May,
1838.

Made bishop of Autun .... 1788-90
Elected president of the national assembly,

16 Feb. 1790
Sent on secret mission to London . . Feb. 1792
Minister for foreign affairs, July, 1797—July, 1799
Reappointed foreign minister . . Nov. 1799
Created prince of Benevento . . . 5 June, 1806
Formed the *' Confederation of the Ehine,"

12 July, 1806
Resigned his portfolio .... 9 Aug. 1807
Negotiated armistice . . . .23 April, 1814
Reappointed foreign minister . . 12 May, 1814
Retired 28 Sept. 1815
Ambassador to Great Britain, Sept. 1830—Nov. 1834

Tallien, Jean Lambert, French revolutionist

;

b. 1769; elected president of the convention,

22 March, 1 794 ; led the reaction that caused

the fall of Robespierre, July, 1 794 ;
suppressed

the revolutionary tribunal, and closed the

Jacobin club, Aug. 1794; d. 16 November,
1820.

Tallis, Thomas, musical composer; b. 1529;
published "Discursus Cantiones," 1575; d. 23
Nov. 1585.
Talma, Charlotte, comic actress, wife of fol-

lowing; b. (Vanhove), 10 Sept. 1771 ; mar-
ried, 26 June, 1802; published "Etudes sur

I'Art th^atral," 1835; d. II April, i860.

Talma, Frangois Joseph, French tragedian;

6. 15 Jan. 1763; made his d^but at Paris, 21

Nov. 1787; founded "Theatre Frangais de la

rue de Richelieu," i April, 1791 ; d. 19 Oct.

1826.

Talochon, Marie Vincent, called " Pbre
Elys^e," French monk and surgeon; 6. Jan.

1753; d. 27 Nov. 181 7,

Talon, Nicolas, French Jesuit ; b. 1605 ;

published " Histoire sainte, " 1640; " Histoire

sainte du Nouveau-Testament, " 1669; d. 29
March, 1691.

Talon, Omer, French scholar; b. about 15 10 5

published " Institutiones Oratoriae," 1544 J

d. 1562.

Talon, Omer, grand-nephew, French magis-

trate; b. 1595; wrote "M^moires," pubhshed

1732; d. 29 Dec. 1652.

Tamberlick, Enrico, Italian tenor singer
;

b. 1820 ; made his d^but at Naples, 1841.



TAM 527 TAR

Tambroni, Clotilda, Italian Hellenist ; h.

1758 ;
professor of Greek at Bologna, 1794-98;

d. 4 June, 1817.

Tambroni, Giuseppe, brother, Italian poet
and historian; h. 8 Sept. 1773; published
*' Compendio delle Storie di Polonia," 1807

;

"Ode," 1816; d. 22 Jan. 1824.

Tamburini, Antonio, Italian bass singer ; &. 28
March, 1800; made his ddbut at Bologna,

1818; retired, 1855.
Tamburini, Pietro, of Brescia, Italian theolo-

gian; 6. 1737; published "Idea della Santa
Sede," 1785; d. March, 1827.

Tamerlane, see Timur.
TancRED, prince of Galilee, Sicilian chieftain;

one of the leaders of the first crusade, 1096-99;
d. at Antioch, iii 2.

Tancred, king of Sicily ; succeeded William
II., Jan. 1 1 90; d. 20 Feb. 11 94.
Tandy, James Napper, Irish politician and

rebel; b. 1757; d. 24 Aug. 1803.

Tannahill, Eobert, Scottish poet; h. 1774;
d. 1 8 10.

Tanner, Mathias, Bohemian Jesuit biogra-

pher; 6. 1630; published "Societas Jesu
Apostolorum Imitatrix," 1675; " Societas Jesu
militans," 1675; d. about 1705.
Tanner, Thomas, bishop of St. Asaph, anti-

quary; b. 25 Jan. 1674; consecrated, 1731;
edited Wood's " Athenae Oxonienses," 1721;
wrote "Notitia Monastica," published 1 744;
Bibliotheca Britannico-Hibemica," 1748;

d. 14 Dec. 1735.
Tannevot, Alexandre, French dramatist;

h. 1692; d. 1773.^
Tansillo, Luigi, Italian poet; b. about 15 10;

published "II Vendemmiatore," 1534; " Le
Lagrime di San Pietro," 1560; d. i l)ec. 1568.
Taparelli d'Azeglio, see Azeglio.

Tarakonov, Elizabeth, Russian princess, re-

puted daughter of the empress Elizabeth and
count Razoumovski; 6. 1 755; drowned in

prison by inundation of the Neva, Dec. 1 777.
Tarasius, Saint, patriarch of Constantinople;

J. about 745; consecrated, 25 Dec. 784; held
council at Constantinople, 24 Sept.—23 Oct.

787 ; d. 25 Feb. 806.

Taraval, Hugues, French allegorical painter;

I. 1728; d. 18 Nov. 1785.
Tarcagnota, Giovanni, Italian historian

;
pub-

lished "Dell'Istorie del Mondo," 1562 ; d. 1566.

Tardieu, French artists :

Nicolas Henri, line-engraver; h. 18 Jan. 1674;
d. 27 Jan. 1749

Marie Anne, wife, engraver; h. (Hortemels),
1682; married, 20 Oct. 1712 . d. 24 March, 1727
Jacques Nicolas, son, engraver; h. 2 Sept. 1716;
engraved portrait of queen Marie Antoinette,
after Nattier d. g July, 1791
Elisabeth Claire, wife, engraver; h. (Tournay),
1731 <i. 2 May, 1773
Jean Charles, called Tardieu-Cochin, son, his-

torical and genre painter; h. 3 Sept. 1765;
d. 3 April, 1830

Pierre Francois, nephew of Nicolas Henri
Tardieu, engraver; b. about 1714 . d. about 1774
Marie Anne, wife, engraver ; h. (Rousselet) ; d. 1826
Jean Baptiste Pierre, nephew of N. H. Tar-
dieu, map engraver; h. 1746 . d. 18 Sept. 1816
Pierre Alexandre, brother, engraver ; h. 2

May, 1756 ; executed plates for the assignats ;

d. 3 Aug. 1844
Antoine Francois, called "de I'Estrapade,"

brother, map engraver ; 6. 17 Feb. 1757 ; d. 14 Jan. 1822
Ambroise, son, engraver; b. 2 March, 1788;
executed " Iconographie universelle," 1820-28;
" Colonne de la grande Armee d'Austerlitz,"

1822-23 ^- ^7 J^'^- 1841
Jean Baptiste, brother of Antoine Frangois
Tardieu, map engraver; h. 1758; d. 24 Dec. 1767
Louis, brother, engraver; d. massacred, Sept. 1792

Tardif, Guillaume, French writer; h. about

1440 ;
published " Rhetoricae Artis ac Oratoriae

Facultatis Compendium," about 1475 ;
" Li-vTe

de I'art de Faulconnerie et des Chiens de
chasse," 1492 ; d. about 1495.
Targe, Jean Baptiste, French historian

;

b. 1 7 14; published "Histoire d'Angleterre

depuis le traits d'Aix-la-Chapelle jusqu'en

1763," 1768; "Histoire de I'Avdnement de la

maison de Bourbon au tr6ne d'Espagne," 1772 ;

d. 1788.

Target, French advocate and politician ; 6. 6
Dec. 1733; published "Observations sur le

Procfes de Louis XVI.," 1792; d. 9 Sept.

1806.

Targioni-Tozzetti, Giovanni, Italian natural-

ist ; b. II Sept. 1712; published " Relazione

di alcuni Viaggi fatti in diverse parti della

Toscana," 1 751-54; d. 7 Jan. 1 783.

Tarin, Pierre, French anatomist ; b. about

1700; published " Anthropotomie," 1750 ;

" Observations de M^decine et de Chirurgie,"

1758; d. 1761.

Tarleton, Richard, jester ; wrote " Newea
out of Purgatorie," published 1630 ; d. Oct.

1588.

Tarquinius Priscus, Lucius, fifth king of

Rome ; elected to succeed Ancus Martius, B.C.

6
1 5 J

reformed the laws and embellished Rome

;

d. assassinated, 577.
Tarquinius Surerbus, Lucius, grandson,

seventh and last king of Rome ; caused the

murder of his father-in-law, Servius Tullius, and
became king, B.C. 534 ; defeated and wounded
at battle of lake RegiDus, 496 ; d. soon after.

TartAG LIA, Niccolo, Italian mathematician
;

b. about 1500; published "Nuova Scienza,"

1537; translation of Euclid, 1543; "Trattato
di Aritmetica," 1556; d. 1559.

Tartarotti, Girolamo, Italian writer ; b. 2

Jan. 1 706 ;
published " Del Congresso nottumo

delle Lammie," 1 749; "Memorie antiche di

Roveredo," 1754; d. 16 May, 1761.

Tartini, Giuseppe, Italian violinist and
musical composer; b. 12 April, 1692; com-
posed "Sonata del Diavolo," 1713 ; -m-ote

"Trattato di Musica secondo la vera scienza

deU' Armonia," 1754; d. 16 Feb. 1770.
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Takuffi, Giuseppe Antonio, Italian poet

;

h. 1722; d. 20 April, 1786.

Tarver, John Charles, lexicographer ; h. 1 790

;

published " Phraseological French and English

Dictionary," 1 849; d. 16 April, 185 1.

Tascher de la Pagerie, Joseph Gaspard,

Trench naval officer, father of the empress

Josephine; 6. 5 July, 1735; d. 6 Nov. 1790.

Tascher de la Pagerie, Marie Joseph Pose,

see Josephine, empress of the French.

Taschereau, Jules Antoine, French journal-

ist and politician; b. 19 Dec. 1801
;
appointed

assistant-director of the Imperial Library at

Paris, 1852; director, 1858; piiblished "His-

toire de la Vie et des Ouvrages de Molifere,"

1825 ;
" Histoire de la Vie et des Ouvrages de

P. Corneille," 1829; edited " Catalogues" of

the "BibHoth^ue Imp^riale," 1855-69.

Tasker, Pev. William, classical scholar
;
pub-

lished " Select Odes of Pindar and Horace
translated," 1 780; d. 1800.

TASMAN,AbelJanssen,Dutch navigator; i.about

1600 ; discovered Van Diemen's Land, 24 Nov.

1642 ;
NewZealand, i3Dec. 1642 ; d. after 1645.

Tassel, Richard, French historical painter

;

6. about 1580; d. 12 Oct. 1660.

Tassie, James, Scottish modeller and numis-

matist; b. 1735 ;
published " Descriptive Cata-

logue of ancient and modem Engraved Gems,"

1 791; d. 1799.

Tassin, Ren^ Prosper, French Benedictme

writer; 6. 17 Nov. 1697; published " Nouveau
Traits de Diplomatique," 1750-65; "Histoire

litt^raire de la Congregation de Saint-Maur,"

1770; d. 10 Sept. 1777.

Tasso, Bernardo, Italian poet; h. Ii Nov.

1493; published "Rime," 1531 ; "I tre libri

degli Amori," 1537; "L'Amadigi, poema,"

1560; d. 4 Sept. 1569.

Tasso, Torquato, son, Italian poet; b. 11

March, 1544; visited France, 1571 ;
published

*' II Rinaldo," 1 562 ;
" Aminta, favola boscareg-

gia," 1 581; "Gerusalemme liberata, ovvero il

Goffredo," 1581 ;
" Gerusalemme conquistata,"

1593; cZ. 25 April, 1595.
^

Tassoni, Alessandro, Italian poet ; 0. 28 Sept.

1565 ;
published "Quesiti;" 1601 ; "La Secchia

rapita," 1622; d. 25 April, 1635.

Tassoni, Alessandro Maria, Italian theologian;

h. 24 Oct. 1749; published "La Religione

dimostrata e difesa," 1800-5; d. 31 May, 1818.

Tastu, Sabine Casimire Amable, French
poetess and writer; b. (Voiart), 31 Aug. 1798;
published " Poesies," 1826 ;

" Education mater-

nelle," 1835; "Prose," 1836.

Tate, Francis, lawyer and antiquary; b. 1560;

d. 16 Nov. 1616.

Tate, Nahum, Irish poet; b. 1652; made
poet-laureate, 1692; published "Poems," 1677;
" Innocent Epicure," 1697 ; with N. Brady,
" New Version of the Psalms of David," 1696;
d. 12 Aug. 1715.

Tatian, Greek Christian apologist, native of

Assyria
;
jl. 2nd century.

Tatishtchev, Vasily Nikititch, Russian his-

torian; b. 19 April, 1686; wrote in Russian
"History of Russia," published 1768-1848;
" Historical, political, and civil Dictionary of

Russia," 1793; ^' 15 J^ly? 1750-
Tatius, Achilles, see A chilles.

Tattam, Henry, archdeacon of Bedford,
Egyptologist; b. 28 Dec. 1788; published
" Lexicon ^Egyptiaco-Latinum," 1835; " Pro-
phetge Minores J^gyptiacas," 1 836; "Prophetse
Majores ^gyptiacae," 1852.

Tatti, Jacopo, see Sansovino.

Tatwine, archbishop of Canterbury; conse-

crated, 10 June, 731 ; d. 30 July, 734.
Taubmann, Friedrich, German philosopher

and poet; ft. 15 May, 1565; published "Melo-
dsesia," 1597; " Schediasmata poetica," 1604;
d. 24 March, 1613.

Tauchnitz, Christian Bemhard, baron, Ger-
man publisher; b. 25 Aug. 1816

;
published

"Collection of British Authors," 1841-70.

Tauler, Johann, German mystic divine

;

b. 1290; his "Predig" first printed, 1498;
"Von der Nachfolgung des armen Lebens
Christi," 1621 ; cZ. 16 June, 1361.

Taunay, Auguste, French sculptor ; b. 1 769

;

settled in Brazil, 1816; d. 1824.

Taunay, Nicolas Antoine, brother, French
historical painter; b. 1755; resided in Brazil,

1816-19 ; tZ. 20 March, 1830.

Taunton, see Labouchere.

Tausen, or Tagesen, Johan, Danish protes-

tant reformer ; b. 1494 j consecrated bishop of

Ripon, 1542; d. 9 Nov. 1561.

Tavannes, Gaspard de Saulx, marshal of

France ; b. March, 1 509 ;
present at the siege

of Calais, 8 Jan. 1558 ; created marshal, 1569 ;

d. 19 June, 15731'

Tavarone, Lazzaro, Genoese painter; b. 1556;
d. 1641.

Taverner, John, organist and musical com-
poser;/. 1533.
Taverner, Richard, theological wo-iter ; b.

1505; published "Garden of Wysedome,"

1539; "Epistles and Gospelles," 1540; d. 14
July, 1575-

Tavernier, Flemish engravers :

Melchior ; b. 1544; engraved "Gardes Fran-
Qoises," and "Chevaliers du Saint-Esprit ;" d. 1641
Melchior, nephew ; 6. 1594 . . . d. 1665

TaVERNIER, Jean Baptiste, French traveller
;

b. 1605; published "Six Voyages de J. B.
Tavernier, qu'il a faits en Turquie, en Perse, et

aux Indes, pendant I'espace de quarante ans,"

1676-77; d. 1689.

Taxander, see Andreas.

Tayler, Frederick, water-colour painter

;

b. 30 April, 1804; elected president of Society

of Painters in Water-Colours, 1858.
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Tayler, John James, unitarian minister

;

6. 1797 ;
principal of Manchester New college

;

d. 28 May, 1869.

Taylor, Alfred Swaine, M.D., toxicologist

;

6. Dec. 1 806 ; elected professor of chemistry at

Guy's hospital, 1832; published "Manual of

Medical Jurisprudence," 1844.
Taylor, Ann, wife of Isaac Taylor; pub-

lished "Maternal Solicitude," 18 14; d. 1830.
Taylor, Bayard, American writer ; h. Jan.

1825 ;
published " Views afoot," 1846 ;

Bye-
ways of Europe," 1869.

Taylor, Brook, LL.D., mathematician ; 6.

18 Aug. 1685; published "New Principles of

Linear Perspective," 1715 ;
" Contemplatio

Philosophica," 1793; ^- 29 Dec. 1731.
Taylor, Chevalier John, oculist; published

"History of his Travels and Adventures,"

1 761 ; d. after 1767.
Taylor, Henry, essayist and dramatic poet

;

&. about 1800; published "Isaac Comnenus,"
1832 ;

" Philip van Artevelde," 1834 ;
" Notes

from Life, " and " Notes from Books,"
1848.

Taylor, Sir Herbert, lieut.-general ; h. 1775 ;

private secretary to the duke of York and to
king George III. ; d. 20 April, 1 839.
Taylor, Isaac, independent minister, of

Ongar, writer for the young
;
published " Ad-

vice to the Teens," 1818
;
"Beginnings of

European Biography," 1828 ; c/. ii Dec.
1829.

Taylor, Isaac, philosophical writer ; S, Aug.
1786; published "Elements of Thought,"
1822; "Natural History of Enthusiasm,"
1829; d. 28 June, 1865.

Taylor, Isidore Justin Severin, baron, French
traveller and artist; h. 15 Aug. 1789; pub-
lished "Voyages pittoresques et romantiques
de I'ancienne Prance," 1820-63; "Voyage
pittoresque en Espagne," 1826-32 ;

" La Syrie,

I'Egypte, la Palestine, et la Judde,"
1839.

Taylor, James, mechanician; J. 1757; d. 18
Sept. 1825.

Taylor, Jane, daughter of Isaac Taylor,
writer for the young ; h. 1 783 ;

published
*' Hymns for Infant Minds," 1807; "Essays in

Khyme on Morals and Manners," 1816;
"Display," 1815; d. 13 April, 1824.
Taylor, Jeremy, bishop of Down and Connor,
and of Dromore; h. Aug. 1 6 13; consecrated
bishop of Down and Connor, 1660; of Dromore,
1661

;
published " Antiquitates Christians,"

1675; "Holy Living and D3ang," 1650-51;
"Golden Grove," 1655; " Ductor Dubitan-
tium," 1660; d. 13 Aug. 1667.

Taylor, John, called the "water-poet;"
&. about 1580; published " Create Britaine all

in Blacke," i6i2 ; "Sculler rowing from Tiber
to Thames," 1612 ;

" Heavens Blessing and
Earths Joy," 1613; " Workes," 1630; d. 1654.

Taylor, John, Hellenist ; h. 1 703 ; made
canon of St. Paul's, 1 757; published "Marmor
Sandvicense, " 1743; "Elements of Civil Law,"
1755; d 4 April, 1756.

Taylor, John, D.D., unitarian divine;

h. 1694; published " Paraphrase and Notes on
the Epistle to the Romans," 1745 ;

"Scripture

Doctrine of Original Sin," 1 740 ;
" Hebrew

Concordance," 1754-57; d. 5 March, 1761.

Taylor, John, political economist; h. 1781;
published "Identity of Junius with a dis-

tinguished Living Character established,"

1818; d. 1864.

Taylor, Richard, American confederate gene-

ral; h. about 1 8 10; appointed to command in

East Louisiana, Sept. 1864; surrendered to

general Canby, May, 1865.

Taylor, Richard Cowling, antiquary and
geologist ; h. 18 Jan. 1789 ; d, 26 Oct.

1851.

Taylor, Sir Robert, sculptor and architect;

h. 1 7 14; founded by bequest the Taylor In-

stitution, Oxford; tZ. 27 Sept. 1788.

Taylor, Rowland, LL.D., mart}T ; burnt on
Aldham common, 8 Feb. 1555.
Taylor, Silas, antiquary; h. 1624; published

"History of Gavel-Kind," 1663; d. 4 Nov.
1678.

Taylor, Thomas, called the " Illuminated

Doctor," puritan divine; h. 1576; published
" Commentary on the Epistle of Saint Paul
written to Titus," 1612; d. 1632.

Taylor, Thomas, called the " Platonist,"

Hellenist; h. 15 May, 1 758; published trans-

lations of Plato's "Works," 1804; Aristotle's
" Works," 1806-12 ;

" Select Works of Por-

phjTy," 1823; d. I Nov. 1835.

Taylor, Tom, critic and dramatist; 6. 1817 ;

published "Autobiography of B. R. Haydon,"

1853 ;
" Autobiography and Correspondence of

C. R. Leslie," 1859.

Taylor, William, critic, of Norwich ; h. 1 765 ;

published " English S^ynonymes discriminated,"

181 3; "Historic Survey of German Poetry,"

1828-30; d. March, 1836.

Taylor, William Cooke, LL.D., historical

witer; h. 16 April, 1800; pubhshed " His-

torical Miscellany," 1829; " Student's Manual
of Ancient History," 183S; d. 12 September

1849.
Taylor, Zachary, American general and

politician ; 6. 24 Nov. 1 7S6 ;
president of the

United States, 4 March, 1849 ; d. 9 July, 1850.

TcHiHATCHEFF, Petr, Russian geologist
;

b. 1812; published " Asie Mineure," 1853-56.

Tebaldeo, or Tibaldeo, Antonio, Italian

poet ; b. 4 Nov. 1463 ;
published " Sonetti e

Capitoli," 1499; "Stanze nuove," 1520;
d- 1537.

Teck, Francis Paul Charles Louis Alexander,

prince of; b. 27 Aug. 1837; married princess

Mary Adelaide of Cambridge, 12 June, 1866.

2 L
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Tedeschi, Niccolb, called Panormitano,
Italian cardinal and canonist ; h. 1 386 ; conse-

crated archbishop of Palermo, 1434; created

cardinal, 1440 ; wrote " Glossge in Clemen-
tinas," printed 1474; "In V. Decretalium
libros Commentaria," 1475-78 ; rf. 15 July,

1445-
Tegagliano, Marcello, doge of Venice;

elected second doge, 717; d. 726.

Tegel, Erik Goransson, Swedish historian
;

published "Kon. Gustafs I. Historia," 1622;
"Kon. Eriks XIV. Historia," 1751 ; t^. 1638.

Tegethoff, Wilhelm von, Austrian admiral

;

h. 1827; defeated the Danish fleet off Heligo-

land, 9 May, 1864; also the Italian fleet off

Lissa, 19 July, 1866.

Tegnek, Esaias, Swedish poet and Hellenist;

h. 13 Nov. 1782 ; made bishop of Wexio,

1824; published ''Axel," 1821; " Erithiofs

Saga," 1825 ; d. 2 Nov. 1846.

Tegoborski, Ludwik von, Polish economist

;

h. 1 792 ;
published " Etudes sur les Forces pro-

ductives de la Russie," 1852-54 ;
" Des Fi-

nances et du Credit public de TAutriche,"

1843 ;d.li April, 1857.
Teignmouth, John Shore, lord, statesman

;

^- 1751; governor-general of India, 1793-98;
published " Memoirs of the Life, Writings, and
Correspondence of Sir William Jones," 1804 ;

d. 14 Feb. 1834.
Teissier, Antoine, French writer ; h. 28 Jan.

1632 ;
published " Eloges des Hommes

savants," 1683 ; d. 7 Sept. 171 5.

Teissier, Guillaume Ferdinand, French
archaeologist; h. 29 Aug. 1779; published
*' Memorial du Garde champetre," 1825 ;

" His-

toire de Thionville," 1828; d. 4 Feb. 1834.

Teixeira, Pedro, Portuguese traveller ;fl. i6th

and 1 7th centuries
;
published " Relaciones d'el

origen, descendencia y succession de los Reyes
de Persia, y de Harmuz," 1610.

Teleclides, Athenian comic poet
;
jl. about

B.C. 444.
Telesilla, Greek poetess

; fl. about B.C. 510.

Telesio, or TiLESius, Antonio, Italian Latin

poet ; h. 1482 ;
published " Poemata varia,"

I524;"ldyllia," i545
; 1534-

Telesio, Bernardino, nephew, Italian philo-

sopher ; h. 1 509 ;
published " De Natura Rerum

juxta propria Principia," 1565 ; d. 1588.

Telesphorus, pope; elected, 5 April, 127;
said to have written *' Gloria in excelsis ;" d. 2

Jan. 139.

Telford, Thomas, civil engineer; 6. 1757;
constructed the Bridgewater canal, 1793 ;

Caledonian canal, 1823 ;
suspension bridge

over the Menai straits, 1826 ; St. Katharine's
docks, opened 1828 ; d. 2 Sept. 1834.

Tell, Wilhelm, Swiss patriot; said to havebeen
compelled by Gessler to shoot an apple from off

the head of his youngest child, 18 Nov. 1307 ;

d. about 1350.

Tellez, Balthazar, Portuguese Jesuit his-

torian ; 6. 1595 ;
published " Chronica da Com-

panhia de Jesus na Provincia de Portugal,"

1645-47 ; "Historia geral da Ethiopia a alta,"

1660 ; d. 20 April, 1675.
Tellez, Gabriel, see Tirso de Molina.
Teluccini, Mario, called Bernino, Italian

poet; published " Artemidoro," 1566; " Inna-

moramento di doi fidelissimi amanti Paris e

Vienna," 1 571.

Temanza, Tommazo, Venetian architect and
biographer ; h, 9 March, 1 705 ;

published

"Delle Antichitk di Rimini," 1741; "Vite de'

pill celebri Architetti e Scultori Veneziani
che fiorirono nel secolo XVI.," 1778 ; d. 14
June, 1789.

TempestA, Antonio, Italian painter; I. 1555;
d. 1630.

Tempesta, (Pieter Molyn), Dutch storm
painter; h. 1637; d. 1 701.

Temple, Frederick, bishop of Exeter; 6. 30
Nov. 1 82 1 ; head -master of Rugby school,

1858-69; consecrated, 21 Dec. 1869; published

one of "Essays and Reviews," i860; "Ser-

mons preached in Rugby Chapel," 1861.

Temple, John, son of Sir William Temple,
politician

;
appointed secretary-at-war, April,

1689; d. by suicide, 14 April, 1689.

Temple, Sir William, bart., statesman;

6. 1628; resident at Brussels, 1667-68; concluded

the triple alliance, 23 Jan. 1668 ; ambassador
to the States General, 1668-71

;
again, 1674-78 ;

published " Observations upon the United
Provinces of the Netherlands," 1673; "Miscel-

lanea," 1680-90; d 27 Jan. 1699.

Temple, see Palmerston.

Templeman, Peter, M.D. ; &. 1711 ;
appointed

librarian at the British Museum, 1753; trans-

lated Norden's " Travels in Egypt," 1757 ;

d. 23 Sept. 1769.

Tencin, Claudine Alexandrine Gu^rin, mar-

quise de, French beauty and novelist ; h. 1681;

became mistress of the regent duke of Orleans;

published "Mdmoiresdu ComtedeComminges,"

1735; "Sidge de Calais," 1739; "Malheurs de

I'Amour," 1747; d. 4 Dec. 1749.

Tencin, Pierre Guerin de, brother, French
cardinal and statesman; h. 22 Aug. 1680;

appointed archbishop of Embrun, 2 July, 1724;

cardinal, 23 Feb. 1 739 ; secured the election to

the papacy of Benedict XIV., 17 Aug. 1739;
made archbishop of Lyons, 1740; d. 2 March,

1758.
Tenerani, Pietro, Roman sculptor ; h. about

1800 ; executed " Venus wounded," statue of

count Rossi, and monument of pope Pius

VIII., in St. Peter's at Rome ; d. Dec. 1869.

Teniers, Flemish painters

:

David, the elder; h. 1582 ; studied under Ru-
bens d. 1649

David, theyounger; h. 15 Dec. 1610 ;
published

" Theatrum pictorium," containing the gallery

of the archduke Leopold, 1660 . d. 5 April, 1694
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Tenison, Thomas, archbishop of Canterbury

;

h. 29 Sept. 1636; consecrated bishop of Lin-
coLi, 1691 ;

archbishop, 1694; founded school

and library in St. Martin's-in-the-Fields ; the
library of books and MSS. sold by auction, June,
1864; published "Creed of Hobbes examined,"

1670; "Baconiana," 1679; d. 14 Dec. 1715.
Tenivelli, Carlo, Italian biographer; 6. 1756;

published "Biografia Piemontese," 1784-92;
d. 17 May, 1797.
Tennant, Smithson, chemist; 6. 30 Sept.

1 76 1 ;
appointed professor of chemistry at

Cambridge, 1813; d. 22 Feb. 1815.

Tennant, William, Scottish poet and philolo-

gist; b. 1785; published "Anster Fair,"

1812; "Cardinal Beaton," 1823 ; d. 15 Oct. 1848.
Tenneman, Wilhelra Gottlieb, German phi-

losopher; b. 7 Dec. 1761 ;
published "System

der Platonischen Philosophic," 1 792-94 ;
" Ge-

schichte der Philosophic, " 1 798-181 1 ; d. 30
Sept. 1 8 19.

Tennent, Sir James Emerson, bart.

;

b. (Emerson), 7 April, 1804; assumed surname
of Tennent, 1 83 1

;
secretary to the India

board, 1841-45; colonial secretary of Ceylon,

1845-50 ;
secretary to the poor law board, 1852 ;

secretary to the board of trade, 1852-67;
created baronet, 14 Feb. 1867; published
"Ceylon," 1859; "The Wild Elephant,"
1867; d. 6 March, 1869.
Tenniel, John, artist; b. 1820; became a

contributor to " Punch," 185 1.

Tennyson, Alfred, poet-laureate; b. 1809;
published "Poems, chiefly lyrical," 1830 ;

" The
Princess," 1847 ;

" In Memoriam," 1850 ;

"Maud," 1855; "Idylls of the King," 1859;
'•Enoch Arden," 1864; "The Holy Grail," 1870.
Tenon, Jacques Ren^, French surgeon

;

I. 21 Feb. 1724; d. 16 Jan. i8i6.
Tenterden, see Abbott.

Tentori, Cristoforo, Italian historian ; b. 1 745 ;

published " Saggio sulla Storia e sulla Coro-
grafia eTopografia dellaRepubblica diVenezia,"
1785-90; d. 1 8 10.

Tenyg, see Ceratinus.

Terburg, Gerard, Dutch painter ; b. 1608
;

resided in London for some years; d. 1 68 1.

Terentia, wife of Cicero; fl. ist century B.C.

Terentianus Maurus, Roman poet and
grammarian; fl. about 100; wrote "De Lit-

teris, Syllabis et Metris Horatii," first printed

1497-
Terentius Afer, Publius, Roman comic

poet; b. about B.C. 194; his *' Coraoediae

"

first printed, about 1468 ; d. about 158.

Ternaux, Guillaume Louis, baron, French
manufacturer ; b. 8 Oct. 1 763 ;

published
"Voeu d'un Patriote," against the issue of as-

signats, 1790 ;
" M^moire sur les moyens

d'assurer les Subsistances de la Ville de Paris,"

1819 ; "Essais sur la fabrication de la Polenta
et du Terouen," 1825; d. 2 April, 1833.

Terpandeb, Greek lyric poet, one of the

founders of Greek music
; fl. B.C. 700-650.

Terquem, Olry, French mathematician ; b. of

Jewish parentage, 16 June, 1782; published
" Lettres Tsarphatiques," advocating reform of

the Jewiish worship, 1 821-37 '> 6 May, 1862.

Terrasson, Antoine, French jurist ; b. I

Nov. 1 705 ;
published " Histoire de la Juris-

prudence Romaine," 1750; d. 30 Oct. 1782.

Terrasson, Jean, French scholar and critic ;

b. 1670 ;
published " S^thos, histoire, ou vie

tir^e des monumens- anecdotes de I'ancienne

Egvpte," 1731 ; "Dissertation critique sur

riliade d'Homfere," 1715 ; d. 15 Sept. 1750.

Terray, Joseph Marie, French abb^ and
financier; b. Dec, 17 15; controller-general of

the finances, Dec. 1769—Aug. 1774; d. 18

Feb. 1778.
Terrin, Claude, French antiquary ; b. about

1640 ;
published " La Vt^nus et I'Ob^lisque

d'Arles," 1680; d. 30 June, 1710.

Terry, Daniel, comedian; b. about 1 780;
d. June, 1828.

Terry, Rev. Edward, traveller ; b. about

1590; published "Voyage to East India,"

1655 ;
" Merchant and Mariner's Preservation

and Thanksgiving," 1649; d. 1660.

Tersan, Charles Philippe Campion de, French
antiquary; b. 1736; d. II May, 18 19.

Tertullianus, Quintus Septimius Florens,

Latin father; b. about 160; wrote "Apolo-
geticus adversus Gentes," 198; " De Testi-

monio Animae;" his "Opera" first printed,

1521 ; d. about 240.

Terwesten, Augustinus, Dutch painter

;

b. 1649 ; d. 21 Jan, 171 1.

Terwesten, Mathias, brother, Dutch his-

torical painter ; b. 1670; d. 1735.
Test, Mauro Antonio, called "II Maurino,"

Italian painter ; b. 1 730 ; c£. 1 8 July, 1 766,

Tess6, Mans Jean Baptiste Rend de Froulay,

comte de, marshal of France ; 6, 1651 ; defended
Pignerol against the Piedmontese, 24 July

—

2 Oct, 1693; defended Mantua against prince

Eugene, 10 Dec, 1701—23 May, 1702; created

marshal, 14 Jan, 1 703; defeated before Bar-

celona, May, 1705; d. 30 May, 1725,

Tessier, Alexandre Henri, French agricul-

turist; b. 16 Oct, 1741 ;
published "Diction-

naire d'Agriculture et d'Economie rurale,"

1 787-181 6 ; "Instruction sur la culture du
Coton en France," 1808; d. ii Dec, 1837.

Tessin, Swedish architects:

NicoDEMUS ; b. 7 Dec. 1615 . . d. 24 May, 1687
NicoDEMUs, son ; b. 23 May, 1654 , d. 10 April, 1728
Carl Gustaf, son ; b. 5 Sept. 1695 . d. 10 Jan. 1770

Testa, Pietro, called "Le Lucchesino," Italian

painter and engraver ; 6. 1617; (/. 1650.

Teste, Jean Baptiste, French politician

;

b. 20 Oct. 1 780 ; minister of public works, 29
Oct, 1840— 1 6 Dec, 1843; tried and condemned
for corruption, 17 July, 1847 ; d. 26 April, 1852.
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Testelin, French historical painters :

Louis, the elder ; b. 1615 . . . d. 19 Aug. 1655
Henri, the younger, brother; b. 1616 ; published
"Sentiments des plus habiles Peintres sur la
pratique de la Peinture et Sculpture," 1680;

d. 17 April, 1695

Testi, Fulvio, conte, Italian poet ; 6. 23 Aug.
1593; published "Eime," 1613 ;

"Italia/'
1617; " Huscelletto orgoglioso;" d. in prison,
28 Aug. 1646.
Testu, Jacques, French abb^ and poet

;

6. about 1626; published "Stances chretiennes
sur divers passages de I'Ecriture Sainte et des
Pferes," 1669; d. June, 1706.
Tetzel, Johann, German Dominican monk

;

h. about 1470; entered the order of St.
Dominic, 1489 ; became a vendor of indul-
gences, 1 502 ;

pubHshed " Summaria Instructio
Sacerdotum ad prajdicandas Indulgentias,"

1517, against which Luther fulminated his
ninety-five theses, 31 Oct. 15 17; d. 14 July,
1519-
Texeira, Jos^, Portuguese historian ; b. 1543 ;

published "De Portugallias Ortu," 1582;
"Exegesis genealogica, " 1590; d. 29 or 30
April, 1604.

Texier, Charles Fdlix Marie, French traveller
and archaeologist ; b. 22 Aug. 1802; published
*' Description de I'Asie Mineure," 1839-49

;

"L'Arm^nie, la Perse, et la Mdsopotamie,"
1840-52; " Architecture Byzantine, " 1865.
Thaarup, Thomas, Danish poet and drama-

tist; b. 18 Aug. 1749; wrote " Hoestgildet,"

1790; "Peters Bryllup," 1793; "Hiemkomst-
en," 1802; d. II July, 1821.

Thackeray, WiUiam Makepeace, novelist and
satirist; b. 1811

;
published "Vanity Fair,"

1846-48; "History of Pendennis," 1849-50;
"History of Henry Esmond," 1852 ; "Lectures
on the English Humourists," 1853; edited
" Comhill Magazine," 1860-61 : d. 24 Dec.
1863.

Thais, Greek courtesan, mistress of Alexander
the Great

; fl. 4th century B.C.

Thalberg, Sigismund, Swiss pianist and
musical composer ; b. 7 Jan. 181 2.

Thales, Greek musician and lyric poet

;

Jl. 7th century B.C.

Thales, Greek philosopher ; b. b. c. 640

;

founded the Ionic school of philosophy
;
pre-

dicted an echpse of the sun, and fixed its re-

volution at 365 days ; d. 548.
Thi^aulon, Etienne, French genre painter;

h. 28 July, 1739; d. 10 May, 1780.
Theaulon de Lambert, Marie Emmanuel

Guillaume Marguerite, French dramatist

;

b. 14 Aug. 1787 ; d. 16 Nov. 1841.
Theil, Jean Frangois Napoleon, French phi-

lologist ; b. 13 April, 1808; published " Dic-
tionnaire complet d'Homfere et des Hom^rides,"
1842; "Grand Dictionnaire de la Langue
Latine," 1855-65 ;

" Dictionnaire classique de
Mythologie, de Geographic et d'Histoire," 1866.

Thellusson, Peter Isaac, Genevese mer-
chant of London

; left ;^6oo,ooo to accumulate
during the lives of his three sons, and of their
sons, and to be then applied to the purchase
of estates for the eldest lineal male descend-
ant

; his will established by the house of
lords, 25 June, 1805 ; d. 21 July, 1797.
Thelwall, Algernon Sydney, son of follow-

ing, divine ; b. 1795 ; d. 30 Nov. 1863.
Thelwall, John, political writer and elocu-

tionist; b. 1764; published "The Peripatetic,"

1793 ; "Letter to Cline on Imperfect Devel-
opements and Treatments of Impediments of
Speech," 1810; d. 17 Feb. 1834.
Themistius, Greek rhetorician and philo-

sopher ; b. about 315 ; d. about 390.
Themistocles, Athenian general and states-
man

;
b. about B.C. 514; defeated the Persian

fleet at Salamina, 20 Oct. 480 ; ostracised from
Athens, and retired to Argos, 471 ; d. 449.
Thenard, Louis Jacques, baron, French

chemist; b. 4 May, 1777; founded "Soci^t^
des Amis de la Science," 2 March, 1857; pub-
lished "Traits de Chimie," 1813-16; d. 21
June, 1857.
Theobald, archbishop of Canterbury

; conse-
crated, 1

1 39; d. 18 April, 1 161.

Theobald, Lewis, critic; edited Shakspere's
"Works," 1733; d. Sept. 1744.
Theocritus, Greek poet

;
jl. 3rd century B.C.;

his " Idyllia " first printed, about 1481.
Theodelinda, queen of the Lombards ; mar-

ried Autharic, king of the Lombards, 589;
after his death, 5 Sept. 590, married Agilulph,
and caused him to be proclaimed king, May,
591 ;

again widow, 615 ; d. 625.
Theodora, empress of the East ; wife of Jus-

tinian I. ; b. about 500; married, 525 ; d. June,
548.

Theodora, empress of the East, wife of Theo-
philus ; b. about 810; married, 830; made
regent, 842 ; d. 867.
Theodore, Saint, archbishop of Canterbury

;

b. Sit Tarsus, about 602
;

consecrated, 668
;

wrote " Poenitentiale, " printed 1677; d. 19
Sept. 690.

Theodore, king of Corsica, (Theodor Anton,
baron von Neuhof) ; b. 1 690; during revolt
against the Genoese, proclaimed king, 15
April, 1736; took refuge in England, 1743;
d. II Dec. 1756.

Theodore L, II., popes.
I. b. at Jerusalem, about 580; elected, 24 Nov.
642 d. 13 May, 649

II. b. at Rome ; elected, 12 Feb. 898 ; d. 3 March, 898

Theodore I., II., Lascaeis, Greek emperors
of Nicaea.
I. 6. about 1177 ; began to reign, 1206 . d. 1222
II. reigned

125S-1259

Theodoretus, Greek ecclesiastical writer
; b.

386 or 393; wrote " Historia ecclesiastica
;

"

d. 457 or 458.
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Theodoric, the G-reat, king of the Ostrogoths

;

6. 455; succeeded, 474 ; defeated the Bulgarians,

485 ; also Odoacer at Verona, 29 Sept. 489 ;

himself strangled Odoacer, 5 March, 493 ; d. 26
Aug. 526.

Theodoric T., II., kings of the Visigoths.
I. proclaimed king, 419 ; unsuccessfully besieged
Aries, 426 ; again, 430 ; defeated by Attila, and
killed at the battle of Chalons . . . 451

II. son ; 6. 426 ; succeeded, 453 ; took Narbonne,
462 d. Aug. 466

Theodorus, of Gyrene, Greek philosopher;

jl. 4th century B.C.

Theodorus, bishop of Mopsuestia, Greek
ecclesiastical writer ; h. about 350 ;

consecrated,

394 ; 429.
Theodorus Studita, Greek ecclesiastical

writer ; h. 759 ;
opposed the iconoclasts \ d. \l

Nov. 826.

Theodosius, of Tripoli, Greek geographer
;

f,. 1st century B.C.; wrote " Sphaerica," first

printed in Greek, 1 558.

Theodosius I.—III., emperors of the East.
I. the Great ; h. 346 ; associated with Gratian in
the empire, 19 June, 379 ; Gratian dethroned by
Maximus, 383 d. 16 Jan. 395

II. the Younger, grandson ; 6. 30 April, 401 ; suc-
ceeded his father, Arcadius,402 ; promulgated the
Codex Theodosianus, i Jan. 439 d. 28 July, 450

III. Adramytenus ; succeeded Anastasius II.,

Jan. 716 ; abdicated .... May, 717
Theognis, Greek poet; h. about B.C. 570;

wrote " Sententiae elegiacae," first printed

1495 ; d. about 485.
Theophanes, Procopovitch, Kussian historian;

I. 1681 ; d 8 Sept. 1736.
Theophilus, Saint, Greek ecclesiastical

writer; wrote "Three Books to Autolycus,"
first printed in Greek, 1 546; d. about 181-186.

Theophilus, patriarch of Alexandria; con-

secrated, 385 ; d. 412.
Theophilus, emperor of the East ; associated

in the government with his father, Michael II.,

821 ; succeeded him, 829 ; d. 842.
Theophrastus, Greek philosopherand natural-

ist; h. about B.C. 374; wrote "History of

Plants," and "Moral Characters;" d. about
287.

Theophylactus, called Simocatta, Byzantine
historian ; wrote " History of the Emperor
Maurice," printed 1604; " Physical Problems,"

1653 ; d. about 630.

Theopompus, Greek orator and historian ; h.

about B.C. 378; wrote "History of Greece,"
and " History of Philip V., king of Macedon;"
d. after 305.
Th^ot, Catherine, French visionary; h. 5
March, 17 16; d. I Sept. 1794.
Theresa, Saint, (Teresa de Ahimiada),

Spanish Carmelite nun; 6. 28 March, 1515 ;

reformed the Carmelite order; wrote " Vida
de Teresa de Jesus, escrita por mandado de su
confesor;" d. 4 Oct. 1 582.

Theron, tyrant of Agrigentum; began to

reign, B.C. 48S ; rf. 472.

Thesiger, Frederic, lord Chelmsford; h, 1794;
solicitor-general, April, 1844— July, 1 845;
attorney-general, July, 1845— J^ljj 1 846;
again, Feb.—Dec. 1 852; lord high chancellor,

Feb. 1858—June, 1859; createdbaron, i March,
1858; reappointed lord chancellor, July, 1866;
resigned, Feb. 1 868.

Thespis, Athenian poet
;
ji. 6th century B.C.

Thevenard, Antoine Jean Marie, comte,
French admiral ; h. 7 Dec. 1 733 ; minister of

marine. May— Sept. 1791; published "Md-
moires relatifs k la Marine," 1800; d. 9 Feb.
1815.

Thevenin, Jeanne Frangoise, French comic
actress, known as Sophie Devienne ; 6. 2 1 June,

1763; married Antoine G^vaudan, 10 May,
1810; retired, 1813; d. 20 Nov. 1841.

Thevenot, Jean de, French traveller; h. 6
June, 1633; visited Persia and India, 1664-67;
wrote "Kelation d'lm Voyage fait au Levant,"
published 1664; "Relation de Tlndostan,"

1684; d. 28 Nov. 1667.

Thevenot, Melchisedech, uncle, French tra-

veller; h. 1621
;
published " Relations de divers

Voyages curietix," 1663-72; " Elementa Lin-
guae Tartaricae," 1682; d. 29 Oct. 1692.

Thevbt, Andr^, French traveller; 6. 1 502;
published " Cosmographie du Levant," 1554;
'

' Singularitez de la France antarctitjue, autre-

mentnommdeAm^rique," 1558; £/.23Nov. 1590.
Thew, Robert, line-engraver; h. 1758;

d. July, 1802.

Thiard, see Tyard.
Thibaudeau, Antoine Claire, comte, French

politician and historian ; b. 23 March, 1 765

;

published " Histoire gdn<^rale de Napolc^on

Bonaparte," 1827-28; " Le Consulat et 1' Em-
pire," 1834-35; "Histoire des Etats Gdnd-
raux," 1843; d. I March, 1854.
Thicknesse, Anne, biographer; h. 1 737;
pubhshed '

' Sketches of the Lives and Writ-
ings of the Ladies of France," 1778-82; d. 20
Jan. 1824.

Thicknesse, Philip, governor of Landguard
fort; h. 1 7 19; published "A Year's Journey
through France and part of Spain," 1777;
" Sketch of the Life and Paintings of Thomas
Gainsborough," 1788; "Memoirs," 1788-91;
d. 19 Nov. 1792.
Thiebault, Dieudonnd, French writer ; 6. 26

Dec. 1733; published " Grammaire philoso-

phique," i8o2 ;
" Mes Souvenirs de vingt ana

de sejotir k Berlin," 1804; d. 5 Dec. 1807.

Thiele, Just Mathias, Danish novelist and
writer on art; 6. 13 Dec. 1795; published in

Danish "Youth-Time of Thorvaldsen," 185 1.

Thielen, Jean Philippe van, Flemish flower

painter; h. 1618; d. 1 667.

Thierry I., II., kings of Austrasia.
I. son of Clovis; b. about 486 . . . d. 534
II. 6. 587 ; succeeded his father, Childebert II.,

as king of Burgundy, 596; conquered Austrasia,
6i2 d. 613
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III. king of Neustria and Burgundy, son of

Clevis II.; b. 654 ; succeeded Clotaire III., 670;
defeated at Testry by Pepin d'Heristal, who
subsequently ruled in his name, 687 . d. 691

rv. king of the Franks, son of Dagobert III.;

b. 713; succeeded Chilperic II. by influence of

Charles Martel, who governed in his name, 720;

d. April, 737

Thierry, Am^dde Simon Dominique, Frencli

historian, brother of J. N. A. Thierry ; h. 2 Aug.

1797; published "Histoire des Gaulois," 1828;
" Histoire de la Gaule sous 1'Administration

Komaine," 1840-42; "Histoire d'Attila," 1856.

Thierry, Henri, French printer ; issued

"Corpus Juris Civilis," 1576; "Origine des

Bourguignons," 1581.

Thierry, Jacques Nicolas Augustin, French
historian; h. lo May, 1795; published "His-
toire de la Conquete de I'Angleterre par les

Normands," 1825; " Lettres sur I'Histoire de

France," 1827; "RecueildeMonuments del'His-

toire du Tiers Etat," 1849-56 ; d. 22 May, 1856.

Thiers, Jean Baptiste, French theologian

and satirist; h. i \ Nov. 1636; published "De
Stola in Archidiaconorum Visitationibus ges-

tanda a paroecis," 1674; "Sauce Robert,"

1676-77 ;
" Traits de I'Exposition du Saint-

Sacrement de I'Autel," 1673; d. 28 Feb. 1703.
I Thiers, Louis Adolphe, French statesman

and historian; h. 16 April, 1797; appointed

minister of the interior, 1 832 ;
president of

the council and minister of foreign affairs,

Feb.—Aug. 1836; again, March—Oct. 1840;
published " Histoire de la E.^volution Fran-

9aise," 1823-27; "Histoire du Consulat et de

I'Empire," 1843-63.

Thiersch, Friedrich Wilhelm von, German
philologist ; b. IJ June, 1784 ;

published
" Griechische Grammatik," 1812 ;

" Ueber
gelehrte Schulen," 1826-37 ;

" Ueber das

Erechtheum auf der Akropolis zu Athens,"

1850; d. 25 Feb. i860.

Thirlby, Styan, LL.D., critic ; h. about

1692; d. 19 Dec. 1753.

Thirlwall, Connop, bishop of St. David's,

historian; 6,11 Feb. 1797; consecrated, 1840;
pubhshed " Primitiae, or Essays and Poems,"

1809; " History of Greece," 1835-41.

Thistlewood, Arthur, conspirator; h. 1772;
led the Cato street conspiracy

;
arrested, 23

Feb. 1820
;
hung, i May, 1820.

Tholuck, Friedrich August Gottreu, German
theologian ; b. 30 March, 1 799 ;

published (in

German) " Doctrine of the Sinner and the

Mediator," 1823 ;
'* Stunden christHcher

Andacht," 1 840.

Thom, James, self-taught Ayrshire sculptor

;

h. about 1799; executed "Tarn O'Shanter;"

d. 17 April, 1850.

Thom, Walter, Scotch historian and miscel-

laneous writer; b. 1770; published "History
of Aberdeen," i8iij " Pedestrianism," 1813;
d. 16 June, 1824.

Thom, William, the " weaver-poet " of In-

verury; b. 1 799; d. March, 1850.

Thomas, of Erceldoune, called the Bhymer,
Scotch poet; Jl. about 1280; wrote "Sir
Tristrem," a metrical romance, edited by Sir

Walter Scott, 1804.

Thomas, Alexandre Gerard, French historian

;

b. 21 Feb. 1818; d. 5 May, 1857.

Thomas, Charles Ambroise, French musical
composer; 6. 5 Aug. 181 1 ; wrote operas,
" Songe d'une Nuit d'Et^," 1850; " Carnaval
de Venise," 1857; "Hamlet," 1868.

Thomas, Elizabeth, called Coriana, poetess
;

b. 1675; published "Poems," 1722; d. 3 Feb.

1730.

Thomas, George Housman, historical painter

;

b. 1824 ;
designed illustrations to " Uncle

Tom's Cabin," 1854; d. 21 July, 1868.

Thomas, Jacob Ernst, German landscape

painter; b. about 1588; d. 1653.

Thomas, John, bishop of SaHsbury; b. 1695;
dean of Peterborough, 1 740 ; elected bishop of

St. Asaph, 1743; consecrated bishop of Lin-

coln, 1743; translated, 1 76 1 ; d. 19 July, 1766.

Thomas, John, bishop of Winchester ; 6. 1696

;

consecrated bishop of Peterborough, 1 748

;

translated to Salisbury, 1757; to Winchester,

1761 ; d. I May, 1781.

Thomas, John, bishop of Rochester; b. 1712;
dean of Westminster, 1769; consecrated, 1774;
d. 22 Aug. 1793.
Thomas, John, sculptor; &. about 181 3 ; ex-

ecuted "Musidora," and " Una and the Lion j"

d. 9 April, 1862.

Thomas, William, historian ; clerk of the

privy council, 1 549 ;
published '

' Historic of

Italic," 1549, suppressed and publicly burnt;

"Vanitieof this World," 1549; executed, 18

May, 1553.
Thomas, William, bishop of Worcester; b.

1613 ; dean of Worcester, 1665 ; consecrated

bishop of St. David's, 1677; translated, 1683;
published "Roman Oracles silenced;" d. 25
June, 1689.

Thomas, William, D.D., grandson, county

historian; b. 1670; published " Survey of the

Cathedral Church of Worcester," 1736 ; edited

Dugdale's " Antiquities of Warwickshire,"

1730; cZ. 26 July, 1738.

Thomas Albert Victor, duke of Genoa,

nephew of Victor Emmanuel II., king of

Italy ; 6. 6 Feb. 1854; entered Harrow school,

1867 ; refused the crown of Spain, Dec. 1869.

Thomas Aquinas, see A quinas.

Thomasen, Christian, German scholar ; b. 12

Jan. 1655 ;
published " Einleitmig zu der Ver-

nunftlehre," 1691 ; "Historic der Weisheit

und Thorheit," 1693 ; De Crimine Magise,"

1 701 ; d. 23 Sept. 1728.

Thomassin, French line-engravers

:

Philippe ; b. about 1556 ; resided at Kome ;

d. about 1650
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Simon, nephew ; b. about 1652 ; engraved " Trans-
figuration " after Raphael ; published " Recueil
de Statues, Groupes, Fontaines, Vases, &c., du
chateau et pare de Versailles," 1694 . . d. 1732
Henki Simon, son ; b. 1688 . , d. 1 Jan. 1741

Thomassin, see Vicentini.

Thomond, Thomas, French architect; h. 1759;
resided in Russia; d. 23 Aug. 18

1 3.

Thompson, Sir Benjamin, see Rumford.
Thompson, Edward, lieutenant KN., poet

;

5. about 1735 ;
published " A Sailor's Letters,"

1767 ; "Trinculo's Trip to the Jubilee," 1769 ;

"Court of Cupid," 1770; d. at sea, 17 Jan.

1786.

Thompson, Sir Henry, surgeon; h. 6 Aug.
1820

;
published " Practical Lithotomy and

Lithotrity," 1863.

Thompson, Thomas Perronet, lieut.-general,

political reformer and free -trade advocate
;

h. 15 March, 1783 ; edited " Westminster Re-
view," 1824, &c.

;
published "Corn-Law Cate-

chism," 1827; "Catechism on the Currency,"

1848; d. 6 Sept. 1869.

Thompson, William, dean of Raphoe, poet

;

6. about 1 7 18; published "Poems on several

Occasions," 1757; "Sickness," 1746; " Gondi-

bert and Bertha," 1751 ; d. about 1766.

Thompson, William, Irish naturalist ; h. 1805;
published " Natural History of Ireland," 1849-

56; d. 17 Feb. 1852.

Thompson, William, Maori chief; leader of

the king movement ; surrendered to the British,

25 May, 1865; d. 28 Dec. 1866.

Thomson, Alexander, poet and miscellaneous

writer; 6. 1762; d. 1 803.

Thomson, Andrew, D.D., Scottish divine

;

5. 1779; published "Lectures expository and
practical on several portions of Scripture,"

1816; d. 9 Feb. 1831.

Thomson, Anthony Todd, M.D. ; h. 1778;
published "Elements of Materia Medica and
Therapeutics," 1832 ;

"Conspectus," 1837;
"London Dispensary," 1831 ; d. 3 July, 1849.

Thomson, Henry Byerley, colonial judge
;

h. 1822; appointed a judge of the supreme
court of Ceylon, Jan. 1863; published "In-
stitutes of the Laws of Ceylon," 1866; d. 5
Jan. 1867.

Thomson, James, Scottish poet ; 6. 1 1 Sept.

1700 ;
published "The Seasons," 1728 ;

"Liberty," 1735-36; " Rule Britannia," 1740;
"Castle of Indolence," 1748 ; rf. 27 Aug. 1748.

Thomson, Robert Dundas, M.D., physicist

;

6. about 1805; d. 17 Aug. 1864.

Thomson, William, LL.D., Scottish historical

writer; h. 1746; published "Memoirs of the

War in Asia," 1788; d. 16 March, 1817.

Thomson, William, archbishop of York ; 5. 1

1

Feb. 18 19; elected provost of Queen's college,

Oxford, 1855 ; consecrated bishop of Gloucester

and Bristol, 1861
;
translated, 1862

;
published

" Outline of the necessary Laws of Thought,"

1849.

Thoms, William John, antiquary; h. 16 Nov.
1803 ;

appointed assistant-librarian of the house
of lords, 1863; published "Collection of Early
Prose Romances," 1828 ; founded and edited

"Notes and Queries," 1849-70.

Thorbecke, Johan Rudolph, Dutch statesman
and jurist; 6. 1796; prime minister of the

Netherlands, Oct. 1849—April, 1853; again,

Jan. 1862—May, 1866.

Thorburn, Robert, Scotch miniature and
portrait painter ; h. 1818 ; elected A.R.A.,
1848.

Thoresby, Ralph, antiquary ; 6. 16 Aug.
1658; published " Ducatus Leodiensis, or the

Topography of Leeds," 171 5; "Vicaria Leo-
diensis," 1724; d. 1725.
Thorild, Thomas, Swedish poet; 6. 1759;

d. I Oct. 1808.

Thorkelin, Grim Jonsson, Danish antiquary

;

h. 8 Oct. 1752; published "Jus ecclesiasticum

vetus, sive Thorlaco-Ketillianum," and "Jus
ecclesiasticum novum, sive Ama;anum," 1 775 ;

d. 4 March, 1829.

Thorndike, Rev. Herbert, divine
;
published

" Epilogue to the Tragedy of the Church of

England," 1659; d. July, 1672.

Thornhill, Sir James, historical painter

;

h. 1676; decorated the hall of Greenwich hos-

pital, and the dome of St. Paul's cathedral

;

d. 4 May, 1734.
Thornton, Bonnell, humorous poet ; h. 1724 ;

published "Ode on St. Cecilia's Day," 1765 ;

"Battle of the Whigs," 1768; d. 9 May,
1768.

Thornton, Henry, political economist
;
pub-

lished " Inquiry into the Nature and EflFects of

the Paper Credit of Great Britain," 1802 ; rf. 16
Jan. 1815.

Thornton, Robert John, M.D., botanist
;

6. about 1758; published "New Illustrations

of the Sexual System of Linnieus," 1 799-1807 ;

"Philosophy of Botany," 1S09-10; d. 21 Jan.
1837-

Thornycroft, Mary, sculptor; h. (Francis),

1 8 14; executed statues of "Sleeping Child"
and " Girl skipping."

Thorpe, John, M.D., antiquarj- ; h. 1682
;

d. Nov. 1750.
Thorpe, John, son, antiquary; 6. 1714 ;

pub-
lished " Registrum Roffense," 1 769 ;

" Cus-
tumale Rotfense," 1788 ; d. 2 August
1792.
Thorpe, Thomas, bookseller ; h. 1791 ; d. 17

Feb. 1 85 1.

Thorvaldsen, Bertel, Danish sculptor ; 6. 19
Nov. 1770; resided at Rome, 1797-1819 ;

executed " Jason," " Triumphal Entry of
Alexander into Babylon," " Procession to Gol-
gotha;" also "Christ," "Twelve Apostles,"
and " Preaching of St. John the Baptist," for

the cathedral of Copenhagen; d. 24 March
1844.
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Thou, Jacques Auguste de, French magis-

trate and historian ; b. 8 Oct. 1553; formed a

splendid library, sold by auction for 1 0,400,
May, 1789; published " De Re accipitraria,"

1584; " Historise sui Temporis," 1604 ;
" M^-

moires," 1620; d. 7 May, 161 7.

Thouin, Andrd, French botanist ; h. lo Feb.

1747 ; his "Voyage dans la Belgique, la

Hollande et I'ltalie" published, 1841 ; d. 27
Oct. 1824.

Thouret, Jacques Guillaume, French revolu-

tionary politician ; h. 30 April, 1 746 ;
guillo-

tined, 22 April, 1 794.
Thouvenel, Edouard Antoine, French states-

man and diplomatist; 6. II Nov. 18 18; ap-

pointed minister at Athens, Jan. 1849; at

Munich, Nov. 1850; minister of foreign

affairs, Feb. 1852; ambassador to Constanti-

nople, May, 1855—Jan. i860; again minister

of foreign affairs, Jan. i860—Oct. 1862; pub-
lished "Hongrie et Valachie," 1840; d. I'J Oct.

1866.

Thouvenel, Louis, French general, father of

the above; h. 2 April, 1787; defended Luxem-
bourg against the allies, 18 14; d. 20 Aug.
1843-
Thouvenin, Joseph, French bookbinder;

6. 6 Sept. 1 790 ; d. 9 Jan. 1 834.
Thoynard, Nicolas, French biblical critic

and numismatist; h. 1 629; wrote "Harmonia
Evangehorum Grseco-Latina," published 1707;
d. 5 Jan. 1706.

Thrale, see Piozzi.

Thrasybulus, Athenian general
;

opposed
the thirty tyrants ; murdered in Cilicia, B.C. 389.
Throckmorton, Sir Nicholas, diplomatist

;

5. about 15 13; implicated in Wyatt's rebellion;

committed to the Tower, Feb. 1554 ; ambassa-
dor to France; d. 12 Feb. 1571.
Throsby', John, topographer ; I. 1 746 ;

pub-
lished " Select Views in Leicestershire,"

1789-90; "Historyand Antiquities of Leicester,"

1791 ; d. 2, Feb. 1803.

Thucydides, Athenian general and historian;

1). about B.C. 471 ; after siege of Amphi-
polis, accused by Cleon and exiled for twenty
years, 424; wrote "De Bello Peloponnesiaco,"

first printed, 1 502 ; d. 402.

Thurmaier, Johann, see Aventinus.

Thuillier, Jean Louis, French botanist;

h. 22 April, 1757; published "Flore des
Environs de Paris," 1790; d. 18 Dec. 1822.

Thulden, see Tulden.

Thunberg, Carl Pehr, Swedish botanist

and traveller; 6. 11 Nov. 1743; published
" Icones Plantarum Japonicarum," 1 794-1 805 ;

"Flora Capensis," 1807-20; d. 8 Aug. 1828.

Thurloe, John, statesman; b. 1616 ;
ap-

pointed secretary of the council of state, 1652 ;

secretary of state to Cromwell, Dec. 1653; his

"Collection of State Papers " published, 1742;
d. 21 Feb. 1668.

Thurlow, Edward Thurlow, lord, lord high
chancellor; b. 1732; appointed solicitor-general,

March, 1770; attorney-general, Jan. 1771

;

lord chancellor, June, 1778—Feb. 1783; again,

Dec. 1 783—June, 1 792 ; created baron, 3
June, 1778; d. 12 Sept. 1806.

Thurmann, Caspar, German bibliographer;

b. 7 Aug. 1634; d. 4 Dec. 1704.
Thurmer, Josef, German architect ; b. 1789;

d. 13 Nov. 1833.
Thurneysser, Leonhard, German alchemist

and astrologer; b. 6 Aug. 1531; published
"Archidoxa," 1569; " Quinta Essentia," 1570;
" Magna Alchymia," 1583 ; d. 9 July,

1596.

Thwattes, Edward, Saxon scholar; b. 1667;
published " Notae in Anglo-Saxonum Num-
mos," 1708; " Grammatica Anglo-Saxonica,"

1711 ; d. 1711.

Thwaites, Sir John, administrative reformer;

b. 181 5 ; elected chairman of the metropolitan

board of works, 1856.

Thynne, Francis, Lancaster herald and anti-

quary ; b. 1 545 ; wrote " Application of His-

tories concerning Ambassadors," pubHshed
1651 ; d. 1608.

Thys, Antonius, Dutch philologist; b. about

1603 ; d. March, 1665.

TiARiNi, Alessandro, Bolognese historical

painter; b. 20 March, 1577; 8 Feb. 1668.

TiARKS, Johann Ludwig, German astronomer;

b. 1789; d 1837.

Tibaldeo, see Tebaldeo.

TiBALDi, Domenico, Italian architect ; 5.

1541 ; d. 1582.

TiBALDi, Pellegrino, brother, Italian painter

and architect; b. 1527; designed the fa9ade of

Milan cathedral ; d. about 1600.

Tiberius (Claudius Nero), emperor of Pome

;

b. 16 Nov. B.C. 42; suppressed revolt of the

Rhseti and Vindelici, 1 5 ; made qusestor, 23 ;

consul, 13 ;
again, 7 ;

adopted by Augustus, A.D.

4; succeeded him, 19 Aug. 14; governed des-

potically and cruelly under the influence of

Sejanus, the praetorian prefect, 23-31; d, 16

March, 37.
Tiberius II. (Anicius Thrax Flavius Con-

stantinus), emperor of the East ; succeeded

Justin, 5 Oct. 578; d. 14 Aug. 582.

Tibullus, Albius, Poman poet ; b. about B.C.

54; his "Carmina" first printed, about 1472 ;

d. B.C. 19.

TiCKELL, Pichard, poet and political writer
;

published "Anticipation," 1778; d. 4 Nov. 1793.
TiCKELL, Thomas, poet and essayist ; b. 1686

;

wrote "Prospect of Peace," 1713 ;
"Poyal Pro-

gress;" translated Homer's "IHad," book I.,

1715 ;
d.2$ April, 1740.

TiCKNOR, George, American historian ; b. i

Aug. 1 79 1; published "History of Spanish

Literature," 1849; "Life of W. H. Prescott,"

1864.
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Ticozzi, Stefano, Italian historian ; 6. 30 Jan.
1 762 ;

published " Dizionario degli Architetti,

Scultori, Pittori, Intagliatori, &c.," 1830; con-

tinued Verri's " Storia di Milano," 1836 ; d. 3
Oct. 1836.

TiDEMAN, Philipp, German painter; h. 1657;
d. 1705.

TiECK, Christian Friedrich, German sculptor

;

h. 14 Aug. 1776; d. 14 June, 1851.

TiECK, Ludwig, brother, German poet, drama-
tist, and novelist; 6. 31 May, 1773 ;

published
*' Leben und Tod von Genoveva von Brabant,"
drama, 1800; Gedichte," 1821; "Shake-
speare's Vorschule," 1823-29; "Sammtlichen
Werke," 1828-42 ;

" Gesammelte Novellen,"

1835-46; completed Schlegel's translation of

Shakspere's Works, published 1825-34; d. 28
April, 1853.
TiEDEMANN, Dietrich, German philosophical

writer ; h. 3 April, 1 748 ;
published " Geist der

speculativen Philosophic," 1 79097; d. 24 Sept.

1803.

TiEDEMANN, Friedrich, son, German anatomist
and physiologist; h. 23 Aug. 1781 ;

published

"Anatomic der Rohren-Holothurie," 1816

;

d. 22 Jan. 1 86 1.

TiEDGE, Christoph August, German poet ; h.

14 Dec. 1752; d. 8 March, 1841.

TiEPOLO, Giovanni Battista, called Tiepoletto,

Venetian painter and engraver ; h. 1693; c?- 27
March, 1770.

TiEPOLO, Giovanni Domenico, son, Venetian
painter; h. 1726; d. about 1795.
TiEPOLO, Jacopo, doge of Venice, jurist

;

elected, 1229; abdicated, June, 1249; d. 19
July, 1249.

TiEPOLO, Lorenzo, son, doge of Venice
;

elected, 23 July, 1268 ; concluded a truce with
Genoa, 1270 ; d. 16 Aug. 1275.
TiERNEY, George, statesman ; h. 20 May, 1761

;

fought a duel with "William Pitt, 27 May, 1 798

;

treasurer of the navy, March, 180 1—May, 1804;
master of the mint, April, 1827—Jan. 1828;
published " Real situation of the East India
Company," 1787; d. 26 Jan. 1830.

TiERNEY, Rev. Mark Aloysius, historian

;

b. 1 785 ;
published " History and Antiquities

of the Town and Castle of Arundel," 1834

;

d. 19 Feb. 1862.

TiETJENS, Teresa, German operatic singer

;

b. 1834; made her ddbut at Hamburg, 1849.
Til, Salomon van, Dutch theologian ; b. 26

Dec. 1644; d. 31 Oct. 1713.
TiLBORGH, Gilles van, Flemish painter ; b.

about 1625 ; d. about 1678.

TiLESius, see Tclcsio.

TiLLEMANS, Pieter, Dutch painter; 6. about
1684; d. 5 Dec. 1734.

TiLLEMONT, Louis Sdbasticn Le Nain de,

French historian and critic; b. 30 Nov. 1 63 7;
published " Histoire des Empereurs et des

autres Princes qui ont rdgnd durant lea six

premiers sifecles de I'Eglise," 1690- 1738 ; "M^-
moires pour servir k 1' Histoire eccl^siastique

des six premiers Sifecles," 1693-1712 ; "Vie de
Saint Louis, roi de France," printed 1847-51 ;

d. 10 Jan. 1698.

TiLLi, Michel Angelo, Italian physician and
botanist; b. 16 Apnl, 1655; published " Cata-

logus Plantarvma Horti Pisani," 1723; cZ. 17
March, 1 740.

TiLLOCH, Alexander, LL.D., Scotch mechani-
cian; b. 1759; invented printing from stereo-

typed plates, 1781 ;
projected and edited " Phi-

losophical Magazine," 1798; published "Dis-
sertation on the Language, Structure, and
Contents of the Apocalypse," 1823; d. 26 Jan.

1825.

TiLLOTSON, John, archbishop of Canterbury;
b. Oct. 1630; made dean of St. Paul's, 1689;
consecrated archbishop, 1691 ;

published " Ride
of Faith," 1666 ; d. 24 Nov. 1694.

Tilly, Johann Tserclas, count von, German
general; b. 1559; defeated the Bohemians at

the battle of Prague, 8 Nov. 1620; also the

duke of Brunswick at Stadtloo, near Munster,
6 Aug. 1623; d. 30 April, 1632.

T1M.EUS, Greek sophist and grammarian

;

Jl. 3rd century ; AVTote " Lexicon to Plato."

TiMANTHES, Greek painter
; fl. about B.C. 400.

TiMBRELL, Henry, Irish sculptor ; 6. 1S06 ;

d. at Rome, 10 Ai)ril, 1849.
TiMBS, John, antiquary; 6. 17 Aug. iSoi ;

edited the " Mirror," 1827-38 ;
published

"Curiosities of London," 1855 ;
"Century of

Anecdote," 1864.

TiMOLEON, Corinthian general; b. B.C. 415-
410; restored freedom to Syracu-e ; d. 337.
TiMON, Greek philosopher, poet, and sceptic;

/. 3rd century B.C.; wrote Satii'es entitled
" Siilaj."

TiMOTEO da Urbino, called "della Vite,"
Itahan painter; b. about 1470; d. about 1524.
TiMOTHEUS, Greek poet and musician ; b. B.C.

446 ; d. 357.
Timothy, Saint, first bishop of Ephesus;

6. about 35 ; became bisliop, about 65 ; d. 97.
TiMUR, or Tamerlane, Tartar conqueror;

6. 1336; conquered Persia and subdued the
Turks in Asia Minor, 1 370-1400; founded the
Mogul djTiasty in India ; d, iS February,

1405.
TiNCTORis, Jean, Belgian musician ; b. about

1434; published "Terminorum Musicae Defini-

toriura," about 1475; d. 1520.
TiNDAL, Matthew, LL.i3., deistical writer;

b. about 1657 ;
published " Rights of the Chris-

tian Church asserted," 1706; "Christianity as
old as the Creation," 1730; d. 16 August,

1733.

TiNDAL, Rev. Nicholas, nephew, historian

;

b. 1687; published "History of Es.sex," 1724;
translated and continued Rapin's " History of

England," 1743-47; d- 27 June, 1774.
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TiNDAL, Sir Nicholas Conyngham, judge;

5. 1777; made solicitor-general, Sept. 1826;
chief justice of the common pleas, June, 1829;
d. 6 July, 1846.

TiNDAL, see T^jndale.

TiNELLi, Tiberio, Italian historical and por-

trait painter ; h. 1586; d. 1638.

TiNTi, Giovanni Battista, Lombard painter

;

"b. about 1590; d. before 1 620.

Tintoretto, see Rohmti.
Tippoo Saib, sultan of Mysore; h. 1749; suc-

ceeded, 1782; concluded the treaty of Manga-
lore, 1 1 March, 1 784 ; war declared against

him by the English, 3 Feb. 1799; killed at

the storming of Seringapatam, 4 May,
1799.
Tiraboschi, Girolamo, Italian historian ; &. 18

Dec. 1 73 1 ;
published " Storia della Lettera-

tura Italiana," 1772-82; "Biblioteca Moden-
ese," 1781 ; cZ. 3 June, 1794.
Tirso de Molina, (Gabriel Tellez), Span-

ish dramatist and novelist ; h. about 1 585 ;

published " Los Cigarrales de Toledo,"

1624 ;
" Comedias," 1626-36 ; d. February,

164S.

TiscHBEiN, Johann Heinrich, German painter;

h. 1722; d. 22 Aug. 1789.

TiscHBEiN, Johann HeinrichWilhelm, nephew,
German historical painter ; h. 1751 ;

published
*' Homer nach Antiken gezeichnet," 1801-15;

d. 1829.

TiscHENDORF, Lobegott Friedrich Constantin,

German biblical critic; 6. 18 Jan. 181 8; pub-
lished " Monvmienta sacra inedita," 1846-66

;

" Bibliorum Codex Sinaiticus Petropolitanus,"

1862.

Tisio, Benvenuto, called Garofalo, Italian

painter; h. 148 1 ; his chef-d'oeuvre is the fresco

of the Betrayal of Jesus, in church of San
Francesco at Ferrara ; d. 6 September,

1559.
TissAPHERNES, Persian satrap

;
helped to

defeat Cyrus at the battle of Cunaxa, B.C.

401 ;
assassinated, 395.

TissiER, Bertrand, French Cistercian theolo-

gian; h. about 1610; published "Bibliotheca
Patrum Cisterciensium," 1660-69 j about
1670.

TissoT, Pierre Frangois, French revolutionary

historian; h. 10 March, 1 768 ;
published " Pre-

cis des Guerres de la P^volution," 1820-21
;

"Histoire complete de la Revolution Fran-
9aise," 1833-36; d. 7 April, 1854.

TiTE, Sir William, architect; h. 1802; built

the royal exchange, 1840-44; elected M.P. for

Bath, 1855.
TiTi, Santi di, Italian architect and painter

;

h. 1538; d. 1603.

TiTi, Tiberio di, son, Italian miniature painter
;

I. 1578; d. 1637.

Titian, see VecelUo.

TiTiENS, see Tietjens.

TiTON DU TiLLET, Everard, French writer;
6. 16 Jan. 1677; designed the " Parnasse
Frangais, " executed in bronze, and now in the
Imperial Library at Paris

;
published " Descrip-

tion du Parnasse Frangois," 1 727; d. 26 Dec.
1762.

Titus, Flavius Sabinus Vespasianus, emperor
of Pome ; b. 30 Dec. 40 ; succeeded his father,

Vespasian, 24 June, 79 ; ruled with clemency
;

Caledonia subdued by Agricola; c?. 13 Sept. 81,

TiziANELLO, see Vecellio.

Tiziano, see Vecellio.

ToALDO, Giuseppe, Italian physicist ; &, 1

1

July, 1 7 19; edited " Giornale astro-meteoro-

logico," 1773-98; d. II Nov. 1798.
ToBiN, John, dramatist; b. 28 Jan. 1770;

wrote "The Honey-Moon," published 1805;
"The Curfew," 1807 ; d. 7 Dec. 1804.

TocHON, Joseph Franyois, French numisma-
tist; b. 4 Nov. 1772 ; d. 20 Aug. 1820.

TocQU^, Louis, French portrait painter

;

b. 1696 ; d. 10 Feb. 1772.
TocQUEViLLE, Alexis Charles Henri Clerel de,

French statesman and historian ; b. 29 July,

1805 ; minister of foreign affairs, June, 1849

—

Dec. 1 851; published "Ddmocratie en Am^-
rique," 1835-40 ; "L'Ancien Rdgime et la

P^volution," 1856; d. 16 April, 1859.
Todd, Henry John, archdeacon of Cleveland,

biographer; 6. 1763 ;
published "Account of

the Deans of Canterbury," 1793; "Life of

Archbishop Cranmer," 1831 ; edited Johnson's
Dictionary, and the Poetical Works of Spenser
and Milton; d. 24 Dec. 1845.
Todd, Hugh, D.D., antiquary; b. 1658;

d. 1728.

Todd, James Henthorn, D.D., Irish anti-

quary; b. 23 April, 1805; appointed regius

professor of Hebrew in Trinity college, Dublin,

1852; published "St. Patrick ; a memoir of his

Life and Mission," 1864 ; edited Wiclif's works

;

d. 28 June, 1869.

Todd, Robert Bentley, M.D,, physiologist

;

b. about 1 8 10; published "Cyclopaedia of

Anatomy and Physiology," 1836-56
;
"Physio-

logical Anatomy and Physiology of Man,"
1845-56; c?. 30 Jan. i860.

ToDERiNi, Giambattista, Italian antiquary

;

b. 1 728 ;
published " Della Letteratura Tur-

chesca," 1787; d. 4 July, 1799.
ToDLEBEN, Eduard Ivanovitch, Russian gene-

ral ; b. 8 May, 1818 ; defended Sevastopol

against the allies, 1854-55; published "De-
fense de Sdbastopol," 1863.

T(EPFFER, Rodolphe, Swiss writer ; b. 17 Feb.

1799; published "Voyages en zig-zag," 1843-

53 ;
" Nouvelles Genevoises," 1840; d. 8 June,

1846.

ToFiNO DE San-Miguel, Vicente, Spanish
astronomer ; b. 1 740 ;

published " Observaciones

hechas en Cadiz," 1776-77 ; d. 1806.

Tofts, Catharine, vocalist; d. 1770.
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ToLAND, John, Irish deistical philosopher ; b.

30 Nov. 1670 ;
published "Christianity not

mysterious," 1696, (burnt by the hangman at

Dublin, II Sept. 1697); "Life of John Milton,"

1699; d. II March, 1722.

Toledo, Francisco de, called Toletus, Spanish
Jesuit cardinal; b. 10 Nov. 1 532; created,

1593; published "In Joannis Evangelium,"
1588; " Summa Casuum Conscientiae," printed

1602; d. 14 Sept. 1596.
Toledo, Koderigo de, called Toletanus,

Spanish historian; b. about 1170; d. 1 247.
ToLLENS, Hendrik Comeliszoon, Dutch

poet; b. 24 Sept. 1780; d. 21 October,

1856.

ToLLET, Elizabeth, poetess; b. 1694; d. i Feb.

1754-
ToLLET, Thomas, musical composer; Jl. 1694.

ToLLius, Comelis, Dutch philologist ; b. about

1620; d. about 1662.

ToLLius, Jacob, Dutch philologist and alche-

mist
;
published *' Manuductio ad Ccelimi che-

micum," 1688; d. 22 June, 1696.

Tolstoi, Petr Andreevitch, count, Kussian
diplomatist ; b. 1 645 ; ambassador to Constan-
tinople, 1702-14; 17 Feb. 1729.
ToMASiNi, Jacopo Filippo, Italian scholar ; b.

17 Nov. 1597 ;
published " Petrarcha redivivus,"

1635 ;
*' Gymnasium Patavinum," 1654

;

d. 1654.

ToMBES, John, baptist minister ; b. 1603

;

published ** Sephersheba," 1662; d. 22 May,
1676.

ToMLiNE, George Pretyman, bishop of Win-
chester; b. (Pretyman), 9 Oct. 17 50; made
dean of St. Paul's, 1787 ; consecrated bishop of

Lincoln, 1787; translated, 1820
;

published

"Elements of Christian Theology," 1799;
"Memoirs of the Life of William Pitt," 1821

;

d. 8 Nov. 1827.

ToMLiNS, Frederic Guest, historical antiquary;

b. 1804 ;
appointed clerk of painter-stainers'

company, 1864; published "History of Eng-
land," 1839 ; d. 21 Sept. 1867.

ToMJiASi, Giuseppe Maria, Italian cardinal;

b. 12 Sept. 1649; created, 16 May, 1 7 12; pub-
lished " Institutiones theologicae antiquorum
Patrum," 1709-12; " Psalterium," 1683 ; "An-
tiqui Libri Missarum Romanae Ecclesiae," 1691

;

d. I Jan. 1 713.

ToMMASo Di Stefano, See Giottino.

Tone, Theobald Wolfe, Irish patriot ; b. 20
June, 1 763 ; founded the " Society of United
Irishmen," 1791; attempted to free Ireland,

1 796-98 ; taken prisoner, 1 2 Oct. 1 798 ; con-

demned to death, but d. by suicide, 19 June,

1798.
ToNNA, Charlotte Elizabeth, authoress ; 6.

(Phelan), 1 792 ; d. 12 July, 1 846.

ToNsoN, Jacob, publisher; b. 1656; d. 18

March, 1736.

ToNSTALL, see Tunstall.

Tooke, Andrew, mathematician; 6. 1673; ap-

pointed Gresham professor of geometry, 1704;
d. 20 Jan. 1 73 1.

Tooke, John Home, see Horne-Toolce.

Tooke, Thomas, political economist; b. 1774.;
published " Thoughts and Details on the high
and loWjPrices of the last thirty Years," 1823;
d. 26 Feb. 1858.

Tooke, Rev. William, historian; b. 18 Jan.

1744; published "Varieties of Literature,"

1795; "Life of Catherine II.," 1798; "His-
tory of Russia," 1800; d. 17 Nov, 1820.

Toole, John Laurence, comedian ; b. I2
March, 1830 ; first appeared at the Hay-
market theatre, 22 July, 1 852.

ToPETE, Juan, Spanish admiral ; commenced
the insurrection against queen Isabella at

Cadiz, 18 Sept. 1868
;
appointed minister of

marine, June, 1869; resigned, 4 Nov. 1869.

Topino-Lebrun, Frangois Jean Baptiste,

French painter ; b. 1 769 ; executed for con-

spiracy, 30 Jan. 1 801.

ToPLADY, Augustus Montague, divine; 6.1740;
published " Historic Proof of the doctrinal Cal-

vinism of the Church of England," 1774;
"Psalms and Hymns for public and private

Worship," 1776; d. II Aug. 1778.

TOPPI, Niccolb, NeapoUtan historian ; b. about

1603 ;
published " Biblioteca Napolitana,"

1678; d. 1681.

ToRBiDO, or Tdrbido, Francesco, called "II
Moro," Italian painter ; b. about 1500; d. about

1581.

ToRDENSKJOLD, Peter, Danish admiral ; b.

(Wessel), 28 Oct. 1691; killed in a duel, 20
Nov. 1720.

ToRELLi, Giuseppe, Italian geometrician
;

b. 3 Nov. 1721 ;
published " Archimedis quae

supersunt omnia, cum nova versione Latina,"

1792 ; d. 18 Aug. 1781.

ToRENO, Josd Maria Queipo de Llano, conde
de, Spanish statesman; b. 26 Nov. 1786; ap-

pointed minister of finance, Jime, 1834; presi-

dent of the council and minister for foreign

affairs, June, 1835; resigned, 14 Sept. 1835;
published " Histoire du soulbvement, de la

guerre et de la revolution d'Espagne," 1835-38;
d. 16 Sept. 1843.

ToRFESEX, Thormod, Icelandic historian ; b. 27
May, 1636; published " Historia Orcadum,"

1697 ;
" Historia Hrolfi Krakii, Daniae Regis,"

1705; d. 1 719.

ToRPORLEY, Nathaniel, mathematician; b,

about 1573; published "Sa'opiensia Diclides

Ccelometricae," 1602; d. April, 1632.

TORQUEMADA, or TcRRECREMATA, Juan de,

Spanish Dominican cardinal ; b. 1 388 ;
created,

1439; made bishop of Palestrina, 1455; of

Sabina, 1464; published "Meditationes," 1467;
" Expositio brevis et utilis super toto Psalterio,"

1470 ;
" Commentarii in Decretum Gratiani,

partes V.," 15 19; d. 26 Sept. 1468.
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ToRQUEMADA, Tomas de, Spanish Dominican

;

h. 1420; appointed grand inquisitor of Spain,

II Feb. 1482; d. 16 Sept. 1498.

Torre, Filippo del, Italian antiquary; h. i

May, 1657; published "Monumenta veteris

Antii," 1700; d. 25 Feb. 17 17.

Torre, Giovanni Maria della, Italian natu-

ralist ; b. 1713 ;
published " Scienza della

Natura," 1749-50; "Storia e Fenomeni del

Vesuvio," 1755; d. 5 March, 1782.

Torrens, Robert, Irish judge ; b. 1 775 ; made
a justice of the common pleas, 1823; d. 29
March, 1856.

Torrens, Robert, lieut.-colonel, political eco-

nomist; b. 1780; published "Essay on the ex-

ternal Corn Trade," 1815; "On the Coloniza-

tion of South Australia," 1835; d. 27 May,
1864.

' ToRRENTius, Jan, Dutch painter; b. 1589;
d. 1640.

Torres, Spanish navigator ; discovered Torres

strait, dividing Australia from New Guinea,

1606.

ToRRiCELLi, Evangelista, Italian mathemati-
cian and physicist ; 6. 1 5 Oct. 1 608 ; invented

the barometer, 1643; improved the construction

of telescopes and microscopes
;

published

*' Opera geometrica, " 1 644; d. 25 Oct. 1647.

TORRIGIANI, Pietro, Italian sculptor ; b. about

1472 ; executed monuments of Margaret,

countess of Richmond, and of Henry VII. in

Westminster abbey, completed 1519; d. 1522.

ToRRiNGTON, George Byng, viscount, vice-

admiral; b. 5 Jan. 1768; served in expedition

to the cape of Good Hope, 1806; succeeded,

8 Jan. 1813; d. 18 June, 1831.

ToRRiNGTON, See Bijng.

Tory, Geofifroi, French engraver and printer
;

h. about 1480; d. 1533.
ToscANELLi, Paolo del Pozzo, Italian astrono-

mer; b. 1397; constructed the gnomon opi the

cathedral of Florence, 1468; cZ. 15 May, 1482.

TosTi, earl of Northumberland, son of earl

Godwin ; defeated by Harold, and killed at the

battle of Stanford Bridge, 25 Sept. 1066.

ToSTi, Antonio, Roman cardinal ; b. 4 Oct.

1776; created, 1 838; aj^pointed librarian of

the Vatican, 1854; d. 20 March, 1866.

ToTNES, see Carew.

ToTT, Frangois de, see De Tott.

ToTTEL, Richard, printer
;
published " Miscel-

lanies;" d. about 1593.
Tottenham, Rev. Edward, controversialist;

I. 1810; d. 7 June, 1853.
Tottenham, Lord Robert Ponsonby, bishop

of Clogher; b. 5 Sept. 1773; bishop of Killaloe,

1804; of Leighlin and Ferns, 1820; of Clogher,

1822; d. 28 April, 1850.

ToTTiE, John, D.D., archdeacon of Worcester;
published " Sixteen Sermons preached before

the University of Oxford," 1775; d. after

1775.

ToucHET, Marie, mistress of Charles IX. of

France ; b. 1 549 ; after the death of the king,

married Frangois de Balsac d'Entragues, 15785
d. 1638.

TouLMiN, Joshua, D.D., unitarian minister;
b. 1740; published "Memoirs, Sermons, and
Dissertations," 1766-1813

;
"History of the

Town of Taunton," 1791 ; d. 23 July, 1815.

Toup, Rev. Jonathan, philologist ; b. Dec.

1 7 13; made canon of Exeter, 1774; published
" Emendationes in Suidam et Hesychium et

alios Lexicographos," 1790 ; "Curse novis-

simse sive Appendicula notarum et emenda-
tionum in Suidam," 1775; d. 19 Jan. 1785.
Tournefort, Joseph Pitton de, French bota-

nist; b. 5 June, 1656; published " Elements de
Botanique," 1694; "Relation d'un Voyage du
Levant," 1717; d. 28 Dec. 1708.

TouRNEMiNE, Ren^ Joseph, French historian

and theologian; b. 26 April, 1661
;
published

"Pan^gyrique de Saint Louis," 1 733; edited

"Journal de Tr^voux," 1701-18; d. 16 May,

TouRViLLE, Anne Hilarion de Costentin,

comte de, French admiral; b. 24 Nov. 1642;
defeated by the English at the battle of

La Hogue, 19 May, 1692; created marshal of

France, 27 March, 1693 ; d. 28 May, 1701.

ToussAiNT l'Ouverture, negro leader in St.

Domingo; b. 1 743 ; afterthe revolt of the negroes,

recognised by the French as general-in-chief,

1794; established an independent republic in

St. Domingo, 9 May, 1801 ; surrendered to the

French, 7 May, 1802; d. in France, 27 April,

1803.

Towers, Joseph, LL.D., political and his-

torical writer; b. 1 737 5
published "Memoirs

of the Life and Reign of Frederick the Third,

King of Prussia," 1788; d. 20 May, 1799.
TowNLEY, Charles, antiquary; b. 1 737; his

collection of ancient sculpture, bronzes, coins,

and gems, purchased for the British Museum
in 1805 and 1814, for ;^28,200 ; d. 3 Jan. 1805.

TowNLEY, Rev. James, dramatist; b. 171 5;
wrote "High Life below Stairs," 1759; d. 15
July, 1778.

TowNSEND, George Herbert, journalist
; pub-

lished "Manual of Dates," 1862; d. by suicide,

23 Feb. 1869.

TowNSEND, William Charles, lawyer ; h. about

1803 ; edited "Modern State Trials," 1850; d. 8

May, 1850.

TowNSHEND, Charles Townshend, viscount,

statesman; b. 1676; appointed secretary of

state, Sept. 1714; dismissed, 10 April, 1717;
lord president of the council, June, 1 721— May,
1730; d. 21 June, 1738.

Townshend, Charles, called " Weather-cock,"
grandson, statesman ; b. 1 725; appointed secre-

tary at war, 1761 ; colonial secretary, 1763 ;

paymaster-general, 1765 ; chancellor of the
exchequer, Aug. 1766; d. 4 Sept. 1767.
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TozER, Henry, puritan divine; h. 1602; pub-

lished "Directions for a Godly Life," 1628;
"Dicta et Facta Christi," 1 634; d. II Sept.

1650.

Trabea, Quintus, Roman comic poet
;
jl. about

B.C. 130.

Tracy, Antoine Louis Claude Destutt, comte
de, French philosopher ; h. 20 July, 1 754 ;

pub-
lished "Elements d'Iddologie," 1817-18; d. 9
March, 1836.

Tradenigo, Pietro, doge of Venice; elected,

836; d. 15 March, 864.

Tradescant, John, naturalist, traveller, and
antiquary; appointed gardener to Charles I.,

1629 ; his collection of rarities, which included
** two feathers of the phoenix tayle," after his

death became the property of Ashmole, and
formed the nucleus of the Ashmolean museum
at Oxford; d. about 1652.

Tradescant, John, son, naturalist and tra-

veller; h. 1608; published "Museum Trades-

cantianum," 1656; d. 22 April, 1662.

Traetta, Tommaso, Itahan musical com-
poser ; 6. 19 May, 1 727 ;

produced operas,

"II Farnace," 1750; " IppoUto ed Aricia,"

1759 ;
" Axmida," 1760 ; d. 6 April,

1779-
Tragus, or Bock, Hieronymus, German

botanist; b. 1498; published " Ncues Kreuter-

Buch," 1546; d. 21 Feb. 1554.
Traill, Thomas Stewart, M.D., Scotch phy-

sician; b. 1 781; edited "Encyclopaedia Britan-

nica," 8th edition, 1853-60 ; d. 30 July,

1862.

Trajan (Marcus Ulpius Nerva Trajanus),

emperor of Rome ; &. 18 Sept. 53 ;
adopted by

Nerva, 97; succeeded him, 27 Jan. 98; de-

feated Decebalus and subdued Dacia, 106;
Trajan's column erected at Rome, 114; d. 8
Aug. 117.

Trallianus, Alexander, see Alexander.

Trapp, John, puritan commentator; b. 1601
;

published " Commentary or Exposition on the

Old and New Testament," 1654-56; d. 1669.

Trapp, Joseph, D.D., poet and divine;

5. 1679; published " Praelectiones poeticre,"

1711-19; " Explanatory Notes upon the Four
Gospels," 1747-48; d. 22 Nov. 1747.
TRAUTTxrAXSDORFF, Ferdinand, count, Aus-

trian diplomatist ; b. 27 June, 1825; envoy to

Munich, Feb. 1867 ; ambassador to Rome,
Sept. 1868.

Travers, John, musical composer; appointed
organist of the chapel royal, 1 737; d. 1758.

Travers, Nicolas, French theologian and his-

torian ; b. 10 Aug. 1674; wrote "Histoire
civile, politique et religieuse de la ville et du
comte de Nantes," printed 1836-41 ; ci. 13 Oct.

1750.
Travis, (George, archdeacon of Chester

;

h. about 1 740 ;
pubKshed " Letters to Edward

Gibbon, Esq.," 1784; d. 24 Feb. 1797.

Trebt, Sir George, judge; b. 1644; appointed
recorder of London, Dec. 1680; removed,
1682; restored, 10 Dec. 1688; made solicitor-

general, Feb. 1689; attorney-general, May,
1689; chief justice of the common pleas,

3 May, 1692; d. March, 1702.
Tredgold, Thomas, ci\ll engineer; 6. 1 788;

published "Elementary Principles of Car-
pentry," 1820; "Practical Treatise on Rail-

roads and Carriages," 1825 ; d. 28 Jan. 1829.
Trelawney, Sir Jonathan, bart., bishop of

Winchester; 6. about 1 648; consecrated
bishop of Bristol, 1685 ; one of the seven
bishops committed to the Tower, 1688; trans-

lated to Exeter, 1688; to Winchester, 1707 ;

d. 19 July, 1 72 1.

Trembley, Abraham, Swiss naturalist ; b. 3
Sept. 1 700 ;

published " Mdmoires pour servir

k I'Histoire d'un genre de Polypes d'eau
douce," 1744; "Instructions d'un Pere h, ses

Enfants sur la Nature et la Religion," 1 775;
d. 12 May, 1784.
TremolliJ:re, Pierre Charles, French histori-

cal painter; 6. 1703; d. II May, 1739.
Trench, Francis, theologian; b. July, 1806;

appointed rector of Islip, Oxon, 1857; pub-
lished "Notes on Scripture," 1836; "Few
Notes from past Life," 1862.

Trench, Richard Chenevix, archbishop of
Dublin ; b. 9 Sept. 1807 ; dean of Westminster,
1856-63; consecrated archbishop, i Jan. 1864;
published "Notes on the Parables," 1S41

;

"Notes on the Miracles," 1846: "Study of
Words," 1 85 1.

Trenchard, Sir John, statesman; b. 1650;
imprisoned upon suspicion of complicity in the
Rye-house plot, 1 683 ;

supported Monmouth's
rebellion, 1685 ;

appointed secretary of state,

1693 ; d. 20 April, 1695.
Trenchard, John, political writer; b. 1662

;

wrote " Natural History of Superstition," pub-
lished 1709; "Cato's Letters," collected 1725;
d. 17 Dec. 1723.
Trenck, Friedrich, baron von der, Prussian

officer; b. 16 Feb. 1726; intrigued ^Wth the
princess Amelia of Prussia

;
imprisoned in the

fortress of Magdeburg, 1753-63; published
"Sammtliche Gedichte und Schriften," 1 786;
" Merkwiirdige Lebensbeschreibung," 1 786^87 ;

guillotined, 25 July, 1794.
Treneuil, Joseph, French poet ; b. 27 June,
1763; published " Les Tombeaux de Saint-
Denis," 1806 ; d. 5 March, 1818.

Trenta, Filippo, Italian tragic poet ; J. 2

1

April, 1731 ;
published " Tragedie," 1756;

d. 13 March, 1795.
Trento, Antonio da, Italian engraver

; Jl.

about 1550.

Tressan, Louis Elizabeth de La Vergne,
comte de, French general; b. 4 Nov. 1705;
published " Traitd sur rElectricitd," 1 749 ;

"Amadis dea Gaules," 1779 ; d. 31 Oct. 1783.
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Trevisani, Angelo, Venetian painter
; fl.

about 1750.
Trevisani, Francesco, Italian painter ; h.

1656 ; d. 1746,

Trevisani, Marcantonio, doge of Venice

;

elected, 3 June, 1553 ; d. 31 May, 1554.
Trevor, Sir John, statesman; h. i623;nego-

ciated the treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle between
France and Spain, 1668; secretary of state,

Sept. 1668—July, 1672 ; d. 28 May, 1672.

Trevor, Sir John, lawyer ; h. 1633 ;
speaker

of the house of commons, 1685-89 ;
re-elected,

1690 ;
expelled the house for bribery, 12 March,

1695 ; d. 20 May, 1717.

Trew, Christoph Jacob, German physician

and botanist; h. 26 April, 1695 ;
published

*' Vasa nutritia Foliorum arboreorum," 1 748 ;

•'Herbarium Blackwellianum auctum," 1750-

60; **Librorum botanicorum Catalogus,"

1752-57; 18 July, 1769.

Trial, Antoine, French comedian ; 6. 14 Oct.

1737; friend of Robespierre; d. by suicide, 5
Feb. 1795.
Trial, Jean Claude, brother, French violinist

and musical composer ; 6. 13 Dec. 1732 ; d. 23
June, 1 77 1.

Tribolo, (Niccolb Pericoli), Italian sculptor

;

6. 1 500 ; executed twelve bas-reliefs for the

doors of San Petronio at Bologna; d. 1565.
Tribonianus, Roman jurist ; h. about 475 ;

superintended the compilation of the Pandects,

Institutes, and new code of Justinian ; d. 545.
Tbibuno, Pietro, doge of Venice ; d. May,

912.
Triest, Pierre Joseph, Belgian philanthropist;

h. 31 Aug. 1760; d. 24 June, 1836.

Trigan, Charles, French historian; 6. 20
Aug. 1694; published " Histoire eccMsiastique

dela Province de Normandie," 1759-61 ; d. 12

Feb. 1764.

Trigault, Nicolas, French Jesuit missionary

;

h. 1577; went to China, 1611 ; to India, 1613;
pubHshed " De Christiana Expeditione apud
Sinas suscepta ab Societate Jesu," 161 5 ; "Lit-

terae e regno Sinarum," 1615 ; d. 14 Nov.
1628.

Trimmer, Sarah, writer for the young
;

h. (Kirby), 6 Jan. 1741 ;
married, 1762; pub-

lished "History of the Robins," 1786; "At-
tempt to familiarize the Catechism of the
Church of England," 1791 ; "Sacred His-
tory," 1796 ; d 15 Dec. 1 8 10.

Trionfetti, Italian botanists

:

Lelio; b. 1647; published "Lectiones sive Os-
tensiones botanicae," 1675-1721 d. 2 July, 1722
Giovanni Battista, brother ; 6. 8 May, 1656

d. Nov. 1708

Trissino, Giovan Giorgio, Italian poet ; h. 8
July, 1478 ;

produced his tragedy, " Sophonis-
ba," 15 15; published " Simillimi," comedy,
1547; "L'ltaha liberata da' Goti," 1547-48;
d. Dec. 1550.

Tristam, Nuno, Portuguese navigator; ex-

plored the coasts of Africa; discovered cape
Blanco, 1441 ; also the island of Gete (Arguim),

1443 ; kiUed by the natives of the Rio Grande,

1446.

Tristan, see L'Hermite.

Tristan da Cunha, see CunJia.

Tritheim, Johann, German historian and
theologian ; h. I Feb. 1462 ;

published " De
Scriptoribus ecclesiasticis Collectanea," 1494 ;

" Polygraphia," 1 518; "Steganographia," 1531;
d. 27 Dec. 15 16.

Trithen, Friedrich Heinrich, orientalist
;

b. 1820; d. 27 April, 1854.
Trivisano, Bernardo, Italian philosopher

;

b. 26 Feb. 1652 ;
published " Meditazioni

filosofiche," 1704; d. 31 Jan. 1720.

Trivulzi, Gian Jacopo de', marchese di

Vigevano, called "Le grand Trivulce," marshal
of France; b. 1448; surrendered Capua to

Charles VIII., and entered the French service,

Feb. 1495; created marshal, II May, 1499;
d. 5 Dec. 1 5 19.

Trogus Pompeius, Roman historian
; fl. about

B.C. 20; wrote " Historiae Philippicse."

Tbollope, Anthony, son of following, novelist

;

b. 1815 ;
published " Barchester Towers,"

1857; "Can you forgive her?" 1864; "Last
Chronicle of Barset," 1866-67.

Trollope, Frances, novelist; b. 1778; pub-
lished " Domestic Manners of the Americans,"

1831; "Vicar of Wrexhill," 1837; "Widow
Bamaby," 1838; "Life and Adventures of

Michael Armstrong, the Factory Boy," 1840;
d. 6 Oct. 1863.

Trollope, Thomas Adolphus, son, novelist

and historian; b. 1810
;
published "Paul the

Pope and Paul the Friar," i860 ;
" History of

the Commonwealth of Florence," 1865 ;

" Gemma, a novel," 1866.

Trombellt, Gian Crisostomo, Italian theolo-

gian; b. 1697; published " De Cultu Sancto-

rum," 174043; "De Sacramentis," 1769-81;
d. 24 Jan. 1 784.

Tromp, Cornelis, son of following, Dutch
admiral; b. 9 Sept. 1629; d. 29 May, 1691.

Tromp, Martin Harpertzoon van, Dutch
admiral ; b. 1597 ;

destroyed the Spanish
fleet oflf Gravelines, Feb. 1639 ; defeated by
admiral Blake off Dover, 29 May, 1652; vic-

torious over the English fleet at the mouth of

the Thames, 10 Dec. 1652; killed at the battle

of Scheveningen, 10 Aug. 1653.
Tronchin, Theodore, Swiss physician ; b. 24
May, 1709; settled at Amsterdam, 1736; pub-

Hshed "De Colica Pictorum," 1757; d. 30
Nov. 1 78 1.

Trono, Niccolb, doge of Venice; b. about

1397 ;
elected, 13 Nov. 1471 ; d. 28 July,

1473.
Troost, Cornelis, Dutch portrait painter

;

b. 1697; 7 March, 1750.
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Troplong, Raymond Theodore, French lawyer
and statesman ; 6. 8 Oct. 1 795 ;

appointed first

president of the court of cassation, 1 85 2; pre-

sident of the senate, 1854; published " Droit

civil expliqud," 1833-58; d. 28 Feb. 1869.

Trotti, Giovanni Battista, called Malosso,

Italian painter ; h. 1 5 55 ; d. after 1607.

Troubridge, Sir Thomas, admiral ; h. about

1750; a lord of the admiralty, Feb. 1801

—

May, 1804; taken prisoner by the French, 1794;
went to the East Indies, 1805; lost at sea on
his return, Feb. 1 810.

Troughton, Edward, astronomical instrument

maker; h. 1753 ; d. 12 June, 1835.

Trousseau, Armand, French physician ; 6. 14
Oct. 1801

;
published "Traits dl^mentaire de

Th^rapeutique et de Mati^re Medicale," 1836;
" Clinique medicale de I'Hdtel Dieu de Paris,"

1861 ; d. 24 June, 1867.

Troyen, Rombout van, Flemish landscape

painter; 6. 1600; d. 1650.

Troyon, Constant, French landscape and ani-

mal painter; h. 1813; d. 20 March, 1865.

Truchet, Jean, French hydraulic engineer

;

I. 1657 ; d 5 Feb. 1729.

Truman, Rev. Joseph, theologian; &. 1631 ;

d. 29 July, 1 67 1.

Trumbull, John, American historical painter

;

h. 1756 ;
painted " Battle of Bunker Hill," and

" Death of General Montgomery ;" d. 10 Nov.

1843.
Trumbull, Sir William, statesman; h. 1636;

envoy to France, 1685-86 ; a lord of the trea-

sury, May, 1694—Nov. 1695 ;
secretary of

state, 1695-97; d. 14 Dec. 1716.

Truro, Thomas Wilde, lord, lord high chan-

cellor ; h. 7 July, 1782; d. ii Nov. 1855.
Appointed solicitor-general . . . Dec. 1839
Became attorney-general . . July—Sept. 1841
Again attorney-general . . .6-11 July, 1846
Made chief justice of the common pleas July, 1846
Created baron Truro ... 15 July, 1850
Lord high chancellor . . July, 1850—Feb. 1852

Trusler, John, LL.D., bookseller; h. 1735;
published *' Difference between Words esteemed
Bynon3rmous in the English Language," 1766 ;

"Habitable World described," 1788-97; d.

1820.

Tryphiodorus, Greek poet and grammarian
;

jl. 4th or 5th century ; wrote " Ilii Excidium."
TscHiRNHAUSEN, Ehrenfried Walter von, Ger-

man mathematician and physicist ; 6. 10 April,

165 1 ; made burning-glasses of great power,

1682
;

published " Medicina Mentis," 1687 ;

d. II Oct. 1708.

TscHUDi, Gilles, Swiss historian ; h. 1505 ;

pubUshed Descriptio de prisca ac vera Alpina
Rhaetia," 1538 ;

" Schweitzerische Chronik,"

1734; d. Feb. 1572.
TuBi, Giovanni Battista, Roman sculptor

;

6. 1635; settled in France, 1663; d. 9 Aug.
I'joo.

TucHET, see Audley.

Tucker, Abraham, metaphysician ; h. 2 Sept.

1705; published ''Light of Nature pursued,"

1765-76; "Picture of artless Love," 1754;
d. 20 Nov. 1774.
Tucker, Josiah, dean of Gloucester, political

economist; h. 171 1; made dean, 1 758; pub-
lished "Treatise concerning Civil Government,"
1781 ; c^. 4 Nov. 1799.
TucKEY, James Kingston, naval explorer;

h. Aug. 1776; ascended the river Zaire, 181 5;
published "Maritime Geography and Statis-

tics," 1815; d. 4 Oct. 1816.

TucKNEY, Anthony, puritan divine; h. 1599;
d. Feb. 1670.

Tudela, Benjamin of, see Benjamin.
Tudor, Owen, Welsh chieftain, grandfather

of HenryVII. ; married queen Catharine, widow
of Henry V. of England; d. 146 1.

TuDWAY, Thomas, musical composer; jl. 1705.
Tufnell, Henry, classical scholar ; h. 1 805

;

with Sir C. G. Lewis, translated Miiller's
" History and Antiquities of the Doric Race,"
1830; d. 15 June, 1854.
TuKE, Sir Brian, diplomatist; clerk of the

parUaments
;

secretary to cardinal Wolsey,

1525 ; ambassador to France, 1528; d. 26 Oct.

1545-
TuLASNE, Louis Rend, French botanist; 6. 12

Sept. 181 5 ;
published " Fungi Hypogaei,"

185 1 ;
" Selecta Fimgorum Carpologia,"

1861-63.

TuLDEN, Theodor van, Flemish historical

painter and engraver; 6. about 1607; d. about
1676.

TuLL, Jethro, agriculturist; h. about 1680;
d. 9 Jan. 1740.

TuLLiA, daughter of Cicero ; 6. B.C. 78

;

d. Feb. 45.

TULLUS HOSTILIUS, 866 EostiUuS.

TuLLY, Thomas, controversial divine ; h. 1620

;

d. 14 Jan. 1676.

TuLP, Nicholas, Dutch anatomist and magis-
trate; 6. II Oct. 1593; published " Observa-
tionum Medicarum libri III.," 1641 ; d. 12
Sept. 1674.
TuNST.\XL, Cuthbert, bishop of Durham;

h. about 1474; master of the rolls, 1516-22;
dean of Salisbury, 1 521; bishop of London,
1522; ambassador to France, 1 528; bishop of

Durham, 1530; deprived, 1552; restored, 1553;
again deprived, 1559 ; d. 18 November,
1559-
TuNSTALL, James, D.D. ; &. about 1 7 10; pub-

lished "Epistola ad Conyers Middleton de
Ciceronis Epistolis," 1741 ; d. 28 March,
1772.
Tupper, Martin Farquhar, poet; h. 18 10;

published "Proverbial Philosophy," 1839-44;
"Ballads for the Times," 1852; "Lyrics,"
1855.

TuRA, Cosimo, called Cosmb, Italian painter;
6. 1406 ; d. after 1480.
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TuRBERViLLE, George, poet; b. about 1530;
published " Epitaphes, Epigrams, Songs and
Sonets, with a Discourse of the friendly Affec-

tions of Tymetes to Pyndara his Ladie," 1 5 70;
*' Booke of Eaulconrie," 1575 ; "Tragical
Tales," 1576; d. after 1594.
TuKCHi, Alessandro, called Alessandro Vero-

nese, or Orbetto, Italian historical painter

;

h. 1582; d. 1648.

TuRENNE, Henri de La Tour d'Auvergne,

vicomte de, marshal of France; h. 11 Sept.

1 611; d. killed at the battle of Salzbach, 27
July, 1675.
Victorious over the Austrians at Friedburg, Aug. 1644
Again at Nordlingen .... 3 Aug. 1645
Defeated Conde at Arras ... 25 Aug. 1654
Defeated the Imperialists at Ensisheim 4 Oct. 1674
Again victorious at Mulhausen . . 31 Dec. 1674
Victor also at Turckheim ... 5 Jan. 1675

TuRGENEV, Aleksandr Ivanovitch, Russian
historian; h. 1784; d. 17 Dec. 1845.

TuRGOT, Anne Robert Jacques, baron de

I'Aulne, Erench statesman; b. 10 May, 1727;
appointed minister of marine, 20 July, 1774;
of finance, 24 Aug. 1774 ; made great reforms

;

dismissed, 12 May, 1776 ; d. 20 March, 1781.

Turner, Charles, mezzotint-engraver ; b. 1773

;

elected A.R.A., 1828 ; d. i Aug. 1857.

Turner, Daniel, baptist minister; b. 1710 ;

d. 5 Sept. 1798.

Turner, Daw^son, banker, antiquary, and
botanist

;
published " Account of a Tour in

Normandy," 1820 ; "Natural History of Fuci,"

1808-18; d. 20 June, 1858,

Turner, Edward, M. D., chemist ; b. 1 798 ;

published "Elements of Chemistry," 1827;
d. 13 Feb. 1839.

Turner, Francis, bishop of Ely ; consecrated

bishop of Rochester, 1683; translated, 1683;
deprived for not taking the oaths, 1691 ;

pub-

lished "Life of Nicholas Ferrar;" "Vindica-

tion of Archbishop Sancroft ;" d. 2 Nov. 1700.

Turner, Sir George James, judge ; b. 5 Feb.

1798; M.P. for Coventry, 1847-51; made a

vice-chancellor, April, 185 1 ; a lord justice of

the court of appeal in chancery, Jan. 1853 ;

d. 9 July, 1867.

Turner, James Francis, bishop of Grafton
and Armidale; consecrated, 24 Feb. 1869.

Turner, James Aspinall, cotton manufacturer;

h. 1797; M.P. for Manchester, 1857-65; d. 28
Sept. 1867.

Turner, Joseph Mallord "William, landscape
painter; b. 23 April, 1775; elected A.R.A.,

1799; R.A., 1802; pubhshed "Liber Studio-

rum," 1807-19; bequeathed his collection of

pictures and drawings by himself to the
National Gallery ; its chefs-d'oeuvre are " Dido
building Carthage," "Sun rising in a Mist,"
and the "Old Tdm^raire ;" d. 19 Dec. 1851.

Turner, Samuel, traveller; b. 1759 ;
published

*' Account of an Embassy to the court of the

Teshoo Lama in Tibet," 1800; d, 2 Jan. 1802.

Turner, Sharon, historian ; b. 1768 ;
pub-

lished " History of the Anglo-Saxons," 1799-

1805 ;
" Sacred History of the "World," 1832-37

;

d. 13 Feb. 1847.
Turner, Thomas, dean of CanterbTiry ; &. 1591

;

made dean, 1644; d. 8 Oct. 1672.

Turner, Thomas Hudson, archaeologist
;

b. 1814 ;
published "Manners and Household

Expenses of England," 1841 ; "Some account
of Domestic Architecture in England," 185 1-53

;

d. 17 Jan. 1852.

Turner, William, M.D., dean of Wells,

botanist; 6. about 15 15; published "Herbal,"
1568; " Huntyng and Fynding of the Romish
Fox," 1543; d. 7 July, 1568.

Turpin, Frangois Henri, French historian
;

b. 1709 ;
published " Histoire naturelle et civile

du royaume de Siam," 1771 ; "France illustre,

ou le Plutarque Frangais," 1777-90; "Histoire

des Revolutions d'Angleterre," 1786 ; d. Sept.

1799.
Turpin, Pierre Jean Fran9ois, French bota-

nist; 6. II March, 1 775; published "Legons
de Flore," 1819; d. i May, 1840.

Turpin, Richard, highwayman; b. about 171 1;

executed, 7 April, 1 739.
TuRRECREMATA, See Torquemada.
TuRRETiNi, Jean Alphonse, Swiss theologian

;

6. 13 Aug. 1671 ;
published " De Veritate Re-

ligionis Christianse," 1721-23; " Historise eccle-

siasticse Compendium," 1734; d. i May, 1737.
TuRTON, Thomas, bishop of Ely ; b. 1780

;

consecrated, 29 March, 1845 ;
published "Text

of the English Bible considered," 1833 ; "Ro-
man Catholic Doctrine of the Eucharist con-

sidered," 1827 ; d. 7 Jan. 1864.

TussAUD, Madame, Swiss artist in wax-work

;

b. 1760; opened her exhibition in Paris, 1780;
removed it to London, 1802

;
published " Me-

moirs and Reminiscences," 1838; d. 16 April,

1850.

TussER, Thomas, agriculturist and poet ; 6.

1515 ;
published " A Hundreth good Pointes of

Husbandrie," 1557 ; "Five hundreth Points of

Good Husbandry," 1573; d. about 1580.

TuTHiLL, Sir George, M.D.; d. 7 April, 1735.
TwELLS, Leonard, D.D.; published "Critical

Examination of the late Text and Version of

the New Testament in Greek and English,"

1732 ; d 19 Feb. 1 742.

Twining, Rev. Thomas, classical scholar ; b.

1734 ;
published translation of Aristotle's

"Treatise on Poetry," 1789; d. 6 Aug. 1804.

Twiss, Horace, lawyer and politician; b.

1 786 ; vice-chancellor of the duchy of Lancas-

ter
;
published "Life of Lord Eldon," 1844;

d. 4 May, 1849.

Twiss, Sir Travers, ecclesiastical lawyer ; b.

about 1 8 10; appointed queen's advocate-

general, Aug. 1867; published "Lectures on
the Science of International Law," 1856;
" Law of Nations in time of War," 1863.
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Twiss, William, D.D., nonconformist divine;

h. about 1575; published "Riches of God's

Love unto the Vessels of Mercy," 1653 ; d. 20'

July, 1646.

TwYNE, Bryan, grandson of following, anti-

quary ; h. 1579; published " Antiquitatis Aca-
demiae Oxoniensis Apologia," 1608 ; d. 4 July,

1644.
TwYNE, John, antiquary ; wrote " De Rebus

Albionicis, Britannicis atque Anglicis Commen-
tariorum Libri duo," printed 1590; c?. 24 Nov.
1581.

TwYSDEN, Sir Roger, antiquary; h. 1597;
edited "Historise Anglicanae Scriptores decern,"

1652 ; d. 7 July, 1672.

Tyard, Pontus de, seigneur de Bissy, French
poet; h. 1521 ;

published "Erreurs amoureuses,"

1549-55 ;
" Douze Fables de Fleuves ou Fon-

taines," 1586 ; d. 23 Sept. 1605.

Tye, Christopher, musical composer; fl. 1 6th
century.

Tyler, John, American statesman ; h. 1790;
president of the United States, 4 April, 1 84 1

—

4 March, 1845; d. 1862.

Tyler, Wat, rebel; led a rebellion against

Richard II., June, 1381 ; sacked Lambeth
palace, and seized the Tower ; beheaded Simon
de Sudbury, archbishop of Canterbury, 14
June, 1381 ; killed in London, 15 June, 1 38 1.

Tyndal, John, Irish physicist; b. about 1820;
made researches on radiant heat, 1859-69

;

published "Glaciers of the Alps," i860;
"Heat considered as a mode of Motion," 1863.
Tyndalb, or TiNDAL, William, reformer and

martyr; 6. about 1477; published translation

of the New Testament, 1525; of the Penta-
teuch, 1530; burnt at Antwerp, 1 5 36.

Tyrconnel, Richard Talbot, duke of, states-

man; created earl, 20 June, 1685; duke, 20
March, 1689; lord-lieutenant of Ireland, 1686-

89 ; d. 24 Aug. 1691.

Tyrrell, Sir James, historian; 6. 1642;
published " Bibliotheca politica," 1692-95;
"General History of England," 1700-4;
d. 1718.

TYRT.EUS, Greek poet
; fl. 7th century B.C.

Tyrwhitt, Thomas, critic; h. 29 March,
1730 ; clerk to the house of commons, 1762-68

;

published "Epistle to Florio at Oxford," 1 749;
" Observation and Conjectures on some pas-
sages of Shakespeare," 1766; edited Chaucer's
"Canterbury Tales," 1772-78; d. 15 Aug.
1786.

Tyson, Edward, M.D. ; h. 1649; published
*' Orang-Outang, or the Anatomy of a Pygmie
compared with that of a Monkey, Ape, or
Man," 1699; "Anatomy of a Porpess," 1680;
d. I Aug. 1708.

Tyssens, Flemish painters

:

PiETER ; 6. 1625 . . . , , d. 1692
Nicolas, son; b. 1660 d. 1719
AuGUSTiN, brother; 6. 1662 . , . d. 1722

Tytler, Alexander Eraser, lord Woodhouse-
lee, Scotch judge, son of William Tytler;
h. 1747; made a lord of session, 1802; pub-
Hshed " Elements of General History, ancient

and modern," 1801
;
"Essay on the Principles

of Translation," 1791; c?. 4 Jan. 1813.

Tytler, Patrick Fraser, son, Scottish histo-

rian ; h. 1791 ;
published "History of Scotland,"

1828-40; "Lives of Scottish Worthies,"

1832-33 ;
" Life of Sir Walter Raleigh," 1833

;

d. 24 Dec. 1849.

Tytler, William, historical writer; h. 1711;
published " Inquiry historical and critical into

the Evidence against Mary Queen of Scots,"

1759; d. 12 Sept. 1792.

Tzetzes, Joannes, Greek poet and gram-
marian; fl. about 1 1 20; wrote "Chiliades"
and "lliaca."

u

Ubaldtno, Petruccio, Italian historian and
illuminator of books; b. about 1524; published

"Vita di Carlo Magno," 1581, the first book
printed in Italian in England; d. about 1600.

Ucaluino, Ruggiero, archbishop of Pisa,

1276; Ghibelline chief noted for his cruelty;

captured and starved to death UgoHno and his

sons.

Ubaldis, Petrus Baldus de, see Bcddus.

Ubaldo, Maria Guido, see Guido.

Uberti, Fazio degli, Florentine poet ; wrote
"Ditta Mvmdi," first printed 1474; d. about

1370.

Uccello, Paolo, (Paolo di Dono), Florentine

painter; b. 1 396- 1402; d. about 1479.
UcH^VNSKr, James, archbishop of Gnezne and

primate of Poland ; b. 1 505 ; consecrated

bishop of Chebnno, 1556; made archbishop,

1 562 ; crowned Henry of Valois, duke of

Anjou, king of Poland, 1574; d. 5 April, 1 58 1.

Udal, John, puritan divine
;

published
" Demonstration of the trueth of that discipline

which Christ hath prescribed in his Worde for

the Gouemment of his Church," 1 5 88, for

which he was tried and condemned to be
hanged; d. in the White Lion prison, 1 592,
just as a pardon had been granted him.

Udal, Nicholas, master of Eton and West-
minster schools ; b. 1 506 ; wrote " Ralph Roys-
ter Doyster," the earhest English comedy
known; d. 1556.
Uden, Lucas van, Flemish landscape painter

and engraver; b. 18 Oct. 1 595 ; often employed
by Rubens to paint the landscape in his pictui-es

;

d. about 1673.
Udine, Nanni da, see Rlcamaiore.

Uffenbach, Johann Friedrich, German lyric

poet; b. 10 May, 1687; published "Die Nach-
folge Christi," 17263 d. 1769.

2 M



UFF 546 URB

Uffenbach, Zacharias Conrad von, brother,

German bibliographer; h. 22 Feb. 1683; pub-

lished "Bibliotheca Uffenbachiana universalis,"

a catalogue of his fine library, 1 729-3 1 ; d. 6

Jan. 1735.
Uggione, Marco da, called also Marco da

Uglone, and Marco da Oggione, Lombard
painter; b. at Uggione, near Milan, about

1480; d. 1530.
IJghelli, Ferdinando, Italian Cistercian and

ecclesiastical historian; b. 21 March, 1595;
published "Italia sacra," 1643-62; d. ig May,
1670.

Ugolini, Giuseppe, Italian cardinal ; b. 6

Jan. 1783; created, 1 838; d. 19 Dec. 1867.

Ugone, Matthias, bishop of Famagosta

;

wrote "S3modia (Jgonia de Conciliis," 1 532.

Uhland, Johann Ludwig, German national

poet ; b. 26 April, 1 787 ; elected deputy to the

second chamber of the legislature, 1 8 19; ended
his political career, 1849 ;

published "Gedichte,"

1815 ; "Alter hoch-und niederdeutscher Volks-

lieder," 1844-45; ^3 ^^^2.

Ulbach, Louis, French novelist and poet;

h. 7 March, 1822; published "Gloriana,"

poems, 1844.

Ulft, Jacob van der, Dutch architectural

painter; b. 1627; d. after 1688.

Ullathorne, William Bernard, Roman
Catholic bishop of Birmingham

;
consecrated,

1850.

Ullmann, Carl, German evangelical prelate

and theologian; b. 15 March, 1796; professor

of theology at Heidelberg, 1821-29, 1836-53;

published a work against the doctrines of

Strauss, 1838.

Ulloa, Alonso de, Spanish historian ; served

in the army under Ferdinando di Gonzaga;
settled at Venice ; wrote " Vita dell' gran capi-

tano Ferrante Gonzaga," 1563; d. about 1 580.

Ulloa, Antonio de, Spanish naval officer;

h. 12 Jan. 1 7 16: sent to South America to

meet La Condamine and measure a degree of

the meridian at the equator, 1735; taken pri-

soner and brought to England, 1744 ;
published

"Relacion historica del viage a la America
meridional," 1748; d. in the isle of Leon, 3
July, 1795.
Ulloa, Luis de, Spanish lyric poet ; 0. about

1590; his poem "Rachel" is his best work;
d. 1660.

Ulphilas, Gothic bishop
;
6.311; consecrated

at Antioch by Eusebius, 341 ; translated the

Bible, excepting the books of Kings, into

Gothic, but fragments only are extant; ob-

tained from the emperor Constans lands in

Msesia for his Christian converts, 348 ; d. at

Constantinople, 381.

Ulpianus, Domitius, Roman jurist ; wrote

*'Ad Edictum,*' and "Libri ad Sabinum," in

the reign of CaracaUa, 212-217 ; d. murdered
by soldiers, 228.

Ulrica Eleanora, queen consort of Charles
XL, king of Sweden, daughter of Frederick
III., king of Denmark; b. 11 Sept. 1656; mar-
ried Charles XL, 6 May, 1680 ; was mother of

Charles XII. ; celebrated for her linguistic

attainments; d. 26 July, 1693.
Ulrica Eleanora, queen of Sweden, daugh-

ter of Charles XL, king of Sweden, and of the
the above ; 6. 3 Feb. 1688 ; married prince

Frederick of Hesse-Cassel, 17 15 ; elected

queen in succession to her brother Charles
XII., 1719 ;

resigned tlie throne to her hus-

band in consequence of difficulties with Russia,

1720; d. 5 Dec. 1 741, when the dynasty of

Deux-Ponts ended.

Ulug-Beg, Tartar prince, grandson of Tamer-
lane; b. 1394; succeeded his father, 1447; author
of works on astronomy, and oriental geography
and history ; d. put to death by his son, 1449.
Underwood, T. R., artist and geologist

;

b. about 1772 ; d. iS July, 1835.

Underwood, see Inverness.

Unzer, Johann August, German physician

and philosopher; b. 29 April, 1 727; published

"Der Arzt," 1759-64; " Medicinisches Hand-
buch," 1770; d. 2 April, 1799.

Upcott, William, topographer and antiquary

;

b. 1779; d. 23 Sept. 1845.

Upton, colonel ; entered Russian service ; be-

came chief engineer at Sevastopol ; d. 1 854.

Urban I.—VIIL, popes.

I. Saint ; elected to succeed Calixtus T.
, 13 Oct. 222

d. at Rome, 23 May, 230
II. Otho ; b. in Champagne ; made cardinal and
bishop of Ostia, 1078 ; elected in succession to

Victor III., 12 March, 1088 ; engaged in frequent

conflicts with the emperor Henry IV., who sup-

ported the antipope Guibert ; convened the

council of Clermont, which authorised the first

crusade, 1095 ; favoured the preaching of Peter
the Hermit d- 2g July, 1099

III. Alberto Crivelli ; consecrated archbisliop of

Milan, 1182 ; cardinal, 1185 ; elected to succeed
Lucius III., 25 Nov. 1 185 ; opposed the usurpa-

tions of the emperor Frederick Barbarossa ;

d. 19 Oct. 1187
IV. Jacques Pantaleon ; consecrated bishop of

Verdun, 1252 ; elected to succeed Alexander
IV., 29 Aug. 1261 ; instituted the feast of Cor-

pus Christi, 1264 ; increased the number of

cardinals d. 22 Oct. 1264

V. Guillaume de Grimoard ; b. 1309 ; elected to

succeed Innocent VI., 27 Sept. 1362 ; a warm
patron of letters ; founded the academy of

Cracow : influenced by the eloquent letters of

Petrarch, he removed the seat of the papacy
from Avignon to Rome, 1367, but restored it to

Avignon, 1370 . . . . d. ig Dec. 1370
VI. Bartolommeo da Prignano ; b. 1318 ; became
bishop of Acerenza, 1363; archbishop of Bari,

1370; elected to succeed Gregory XI., 8 April,

1378 ; irritated by his reproaches as to their

scandalous conduct, the cardinals elected Robert

of Geneva to be antipope, under the name of

Clement VII., 1378, and thus commenced the

great schism ; defeated the army of Clement,

1379 ; deposed queen Johanna, and gave the

crown of ^Taple^ to Charles Durazzo, prince of

Hungary, 1380 ; instituted the feast of the Visi-

tation of tjie Virgin . d. by poison, 15 Oct. 1389
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VII. Giovanni Battista Castagna ; 6. 4 Aug.
1 52 1 ; consecrated archbishop of Rossano, about
1553 ; created cardinal, 12 Dec. 1583; elected to

succeed Sixtus V., 15 Sept. 1590; reigned thir-

teen days d. 27 Sept. 1590

VIII. MaflFeo Barberini ; b. 26 March, 1568 ; con-
secrated archbishop of Nazareth in partibux,

1604 ; procured the recall of the Jesuits into
France, when nuncio there ; created cardinal,
II Sept. 1606 ; made archbishop of Spoleto,
1608; elected to succeed Gregory XV., 6 Aug.
1623 ; suppressed the order of Jesuitesses,
granted the title of "Eminence" to cardinals,
founded the c>>llege of the Propaganda, and
augmented the territories of the Holy See with
the duchy of Urbino and other provinces ; con-
demned the " Augustinus " of Jansenius, 1642 ;

zealously protected arts and letters ; published
" Kime," 1640 ;

" Poemata," 1642 ; d. 29 July, 1644

Urceo, Antonio, called " Codrus, " Modenese
scholar; 6. 14 Aug. 1446 ; wrote a fifth act to

the "Aulularia" of Plautus ; his "Opera"
published by Beroaldo, 1502 ; d. 1 500.

Ure, Andrew, M. I)., Scottish chemist ; b. 18

May, 1778; published " Dictionary of Chemis-
try," 1821 ;

" Dictionary of Arts, Manufac-
tures, and Mines," 1839 ; d. 2 January,

1857.
Urf6, Anne d', French poet ; b. 1555 ; wrote

sonnets entitled " La Diane," and " Les
Mistjres de la France, " never printed ;

" L'Hon-
neur et la Vaillance," pul)lished 1592 ; d. 1621.

Urf6, Honord d', brother, French novelist

and poet; b. 11 Feb, 1568; published " L'As-
trde," 16 10, which has been translated into

almost every European language ;
" Epistres

morales," 1598; d. i June, 1625.

Urquhart, David, Scotch politician; b. 1805 ;

secretary of embassy at Constantinople, 1S35-

37; M.P. for Stamford, 1847-52; wrote "Tur-
key and its Resources," 1834 ;

" The Lebanon,"
i860

;
energetically opposed the foreign policy

of lord Palmerston.

Urquhart, Sir Thomas, of Cromarty, Scotch
mathematician and philologist; wrote "Epi-
grams divine and morall," 1641 ; his "Works"
printed by the Maitland Club, 1834.
Urquijo, Mariano Luis de, Spanish states-

man ; b. 8 Sept. 1 768 ; minister for foreign

affairs, 1 798- 1800; deprived the Inquisition of

its tyrannical powers, abolished slavery, and
introduced vaccination into Spain

;
imprisoned

by the Inquisition, 1801-2 ; made secretary of

state, 1808; d. 3 May, 181 7,

Urraca, queen of Leon and Castille ; 6. 108 1

;

daughter of Alfonso VI.
;
married, first, Ray-

mond, count of Galicia, 1090 ;
secondly, Alfon.'^o

I., king of Aragon and Navarre, 1109; suc-

ceeded her father, 1 109; her tyranny and in-

trigues against her husband led to a civil war,

which lasted until her death ; her troops routed
near Sepulveda, 26 Oct. mo; her son, Alfonso
VII. Raymond, proclaimed king of Leon and
Castille, and queen Urraca regent, 1 1 10; d. 7
March, 1126.

Ursins, Anne Marie de La Trdmouille, prin-

cesse des, French politician, eldest daughter of

Louis de La Trdmouille, duke of Noirmoutiers
;

b. about 1 64 1
;
married, first, Adrien Blaise

de Talleyrand, prince of Chalais, 1659; se-

condly, Flavio Orsini, duke of Bracciano, 1675 ;

aided Louis XIV. to secure the Bourbon suc-

cession to the throne of Spain
;
acquired para-

mount influence over Philip V., and in reality

ruled Spain from 170 1 until the death of his

queen, Maria Louisa of Savoy, 1 714, when she

was banished ; resided at Rome, and governed

the Stuarts, 1 720-22 ; her " Correspondance
'*

with madame de Maintenon published, 1826;

"Lettres inddites," 1858; d. at Rome, 5 Dec.

1722.

Ursins, Jacques Jouvenel des, archbishop of

Rheims ; 6. 14 Oct. 1410; consecrated arch-

bishop, 1444; resigned, 1449; ma<ie patriarch

of Antioch, 1449; d. 12 March, 1457.

Ursins, Jean Jouvenel des :

I. French lawyer; b. about 1360: appointed
"PrevOt des Marchands," 1388; improved the
navigation of the rivers Seine and Marue ; re-

signed, 1400 ; afterNvards president of the parlia-

ments of Poitiers and of Toulouse ; (/. i April, 1431
II. son. French prelate and historian : b. 23 Nov.
1388 ; bishop of Beauvais, 1432 ; of Laon, 1444 ;

succeeded his brother Jacques as archbi.shop of
Rheims, 1449 ; engaged in negotiations for the
evacuation of Normandy by the English, and
in the trial of Joan of Arc; wrote " ehronique
de Charles VI." . . . . (i. 14 July, 1473

Ursinus, antipope
;
opposed St. Damasus,

366 ; renewed his pretensions, 381 ;
again, 384 ;

banished by the emperor Valentinian I., 23
Feb. 385.
Ursinus, Georg Heinrich, German philo-

logist; b. 1647; published " Onoiuasticon Ger-

manico-Graecum," 1690 ; d. lo September,

1707.

Ursinus, Johann Heinrich, father of above,

German Lutheran theologian ; ft. 26 Jan. 1608;
published "Analecta sacra," 1 658; " Arbore-

tum biblicum," 1663-72; d. 14 May, 1667.

Urville, l3umont d', see Damont.
UssHER, James, archbishop of Armagh ; h. 4

Jan. 1580; made professor of theology in

Trinity college, Dublin, 1607 ;
Inshop of

Meath, 1620 ; translated to Armagh, 1624;
showed great intolerance towards the Roman
Catholics ; fled from Ireland at the time of the

rebellion, 1641 ;
published " Annales Veteris et

Novi Testamenti," 1650-54; " Chronologia

sacra," the still received chronology of the

Bible, 1660; d. 21 March, 1656.

UssiEUX, Louis d', French author ; ft. 30 March,

1 744 ; one of the founders of the " Journal de
Paris ;" edited " Collection imivcrselle des M^-
moires particuliers relat.fs h, I'Histoire de
France," 67 vols., 1785-90; with Duchesnay,
" Bibliotheque universelle d^s Dames," 154
vols., 1785 J

d. 21 Aug. 1S05.
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UsuARU, French hagiograplier ; a monk of

Saint-Germain-des-Pres at Paris
;
composed, by

command of Charles the Bald, a Martyrology,

first printed at the end of " Rudimentum Novi-
tiorum," 1475, which served as a basis for the

*' Martyrologium Romanum;" d. 8 Jan. 876
or 877.
Utrecht, Adriaan van, Flemish painter;

h. 12 Jan, 1599; his chef-d'oeuvre is the "Bou-
tique d'un Marchand de poissons," in the Ghent
museum; d. 1653.

UVAROV, Sergyee Semenovitch, Russian states-

man; I. 1785; d. 16 Sept. 1855.

UvEDALE, Robert, D.D., botanist; J. 1642;
d. 1722.

UwiNS, David, M.D. ; h. 1780; d. 22 Sept.

1837.
UwiNS, Thomas, brother, painter ; I. 24 Feb.

1782 ; elected A.R.A., 1833 ;
R.A., 1838 ;

keeper of the National Gallery, 1847-55 > ^- 26
Aug. 1857.
Uz, Johann Peter, German lyric poet ; &. 3

Oct. 1720 ;
published with Gotz a translation

of Anacreon, 1746; wrote "Thdodic^e," 1755;
d. 12 May, 1796.

UzziAH, king of Judah, erroneously called

Azariah
;
reigned B.C. 808-9 to 756-7.

Y

Vacca, Flaminio, Roman sculptor ; h. about

1538 ; executed the statue of St. Francis in the
Sistine chapel ; d. 1600.

Vaccaro, Andrea, Neapolitan painter
;

I. 1598 ; d. 1670.

Vacherot, Etienne, French philosopher ; 6. 29
July, 1809; published " Histoire critique de

I'Ecole d'Alexandrie," 1846-50; "Democratic,"

1859, seized, 1862, and its author condemned
to three months' imprisonment.
Vaddere, Jean Baptiste de, Belgian histo-

rian ; h. about 1640 ;
published "Traits de

I'origine des Dues et Duchd de Brabant," 1672 ;

d. 3 Feb. 1691.

Vade, Jcan Joseph, French humorous poet

;

h. 18 Jan. 1719 ;
originator of the "poissard"

style of literature; his " CEuvres poissardes"
printed, 1796; d. 4 July, 1 757.
Vadianus, Joachimus, see Watt.

Vadier, Marc Guillaume Alexis, French con-

ventionalist ; 6. 1736 ; elected deputy to the
states -general, 1789 ;

violently attacked the
Girondists, and became one of the committee
of general safety, 1793 ; turned against Robes-
pierre, and denounced Catherine Th^ot, 1 794 ;

implicated in the conspiracy of Babeuf, 1 797 ;

proscribed as a regicide, and withdrew into the
Netherlands, 1816

;
published " Oi)inion dans

le procfes du Roi," 1792 ; d. at Brussels, 14 Dec.
1828.

Vaga, Pierino del, see Pierino.

"Vahl, Martin, Norwegian botanist ; h. lo
Oct. 1749; published " Eclogse Americanse,"
1796-1807; "Flora Danica," parts i6to 21; d.2^
Dec. 1804.

Vaillant, Jean Baptiste Philibert, marshal
of France ; b. at Dijon, 6 Dec. 1790.

Served in the Russian campaign, at Waterloo,
and in Algeria 1812-39
Took the direction of the fortifications of Paris, 1840
Commanded the engineers at the siege of Rome, 1849
Created marshal 11 Dec. 1851
Minister of war, during which time he reorganised
the military schools and the army . . 1854-59
Appointed major-general of the army of Italy, 1859
Made minister of the imperial household and of

the fine arts 1860-69

Vaillant, Jean Foy, French numismatist
;

h. 24 May, 1632; travelled in Europe and the
East by order of Colbert to collect coins and
medals for the Cabinet du Roi

;
published

" Numismata Imperatorum Romanorum prses-

tantiora," 1674 ; "Numismata £erea Impera-
torum," 1688 ; d. 23 Oct. 1706.

Vaillant, Jean rran9ois Foy, son, French
numismatist; h. 17 Feb. 1665 ; d, I'j Nov.
1708.

Vaillant, S^bastien, French botanist ; h. 26
May, 1669 ; made director of the Jardin des

Plantes, 1708 ; his " Botanicon Parisiense"

published, 1727 ; d. 26 May, 1722.

Vaillant, Wallerant, French portrait painter

and mezzotint-engraver ; h. 1623 ;
taught the

mezzotint process by prince Rupert; d.

Vaissete, Dominique Joseph, French Bene-
dictine historian; h. 1685 ;

published "His-
toire g^ndrale de la province du Languedoc,"

1730-45; d. 10 April, 1756.

Valart, Joseph, French classical critic ; &. 25
Dec. 1698; translated into French the New
Testament and the Imitation of Jesus Christ

;

d. 2 Feb. 1 781.

Valaz^;, Charles El^onore Dufriche de, French
conventionalist; h. 23 Jan. 1751; elected a
member of the cori^vention, 1 792 ; accused Avith

other Girondists at the bar of Fouquier-Tin-

ville ; stabbed himself while sentence was being

pronounced, 30 Oct. 1 793.
Valckenaer, Jan, son of following, Dutch

diplomatist; h. 1765; envoy to Madrid, 1796-

180 1 ; sent by Louis Bonaparte to make
a last vain effort to prevent the union of

Holland with France, 1810; d. 25 Jan.

1821.

Valckenaer, Louis Gaspard, Dutch philo-

logist ; h. 1715 ; his " Observationes aca-

demicae " published, 1790; d. 15 March,

1785.
ValdI:s, Juan de, Spanish reformer; accom-

panied the emperor Charles V. into Germany

;

went to Naples as secretary to the viceroy

Pedro de Toledo
;
by some called a Socinian,

but without sufficient proof ; d. 1 540,
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Valdivia, Pedro de, Spanish captain ; b. about

1 510; distinguished himself in the conquest of

Venezuela, 1535; went thence into Peru; in-

trusted by Pizarro with the subjugation of

Chili; founded Santia.:o, 12 Feb. 1 541 ; taken

prisoner by the Indians during a revolt at La
Concepcion, and killed, Dec. 1559.
Valdo, Pierre, French reformer, of Lyons

;

often erroneously called the founder of the

Valdenses, which sect is mentioned as early as

1 144; his followers called " Pauvres de Lyon,"
on account of the self-impi)sed poverty that

was their distinctive character ; his doctrine

condemned by the general council of the Late-

ran, 1 1 79 ; fled into Picardy and Germany
;

d. in Bohemia, 1
1 79.

Valee, Silvain Charles, comte, marshal of

France; b. 17 Dec. 1 773; served at Austerlitz

and in the Peninsula ; created count, 12 March,

1814; superintended the reorganisation of the

artillery, 1815-28; besieged and took Constan-

tine, 15 Oct. 1837; made marshal, II Nov.

1837 >
governor of Algeria, 1837-41 ; d. 16

Aug. 1846.

Valence, Aymer de, bishop of Winchester
;

half-brother of king Henry III.
;
consecrated,

1250; d. 4 Dec. 1260.

Valence, Cyrus Marie Alexandre de Tim-
brune, comte de, French general ; b. 20 Aug.

1757; nominatetl general-in-chief of the army
of the Ardennes, Oct. 1 792 ; took Dinan, Char-

leroi, and Namur ; as secretary of the senate,

signed the dethronement of Napoleon, 1 814;
d. 4 Feb. 1822.

Valenciennes, Pierre Henri, French land-

scape painter; b. 6 Dec. 1750; published "Ele-
ments de Perspective pratique," 1800; d. 16

Feb. 18
1
9.

Valens, emperor of the East ; 6. 328 ; made
emperor by liis brother, Valentinian I., 28

March, 364 ; embraced Arianism
;
persecuted

the Catliolics ; admitted the Goths into Thrace,

376 ; killed in battle with them near Ha-
drianople, 9 Aug. 378.
Valentljn, Fran9ois, Dutch traveller ; b.

April, 1666; protestant minister at Amboina,
Banda, &,c. ; wrote " Oud en Nieuw Oost-

Indien," 1724-26; d. about 1725.

Valentin, (Valentin de Boulongne), French
painter; b. Jan. 1591 ; d. 7 Aug. 1634.

Valentin-Smith, Joannes Erhard, French
lawyer; b. 16 Sept. 1796; published " Mendi-
cit6 et Travail," 1848 ;

" Du Tribunal de Police

en Angletcrre," 1863.

Valentine, pope ; elected to succeed Eugenius
IT., 1 Sept. 827 ; d. 10 Oct. 827.

Valentine, of Milan, wife of Louis de
Valois, duke of Orleans, brother of Charles VI.,

daughter of Giovanni Galeazzo de' Visconti,

duke of Milan; b. about 1 3 70; married, 17

Aug. 1 389 ; celebrated for her amiability and
love for her unfaithful husband, who was as-

sassinated, 23 Nov. 1407 ; d. of grief, 4 Dec.
1408.

Valentine, Basil, German alchemist ; b. about

1414; wrote " Microcosmus," published 1609 ;

" Douze clefs de la philosophic," 1659.

Valentinian L—III., emperors of Rome.
I b. 321
Declared emperor in succession to Jovian, 26 Feb. 364
Maintained tlie pure catholic faith ; made his

brother, Valens, emperor of the East, 28 March, 364
Went into Gaul 365
Defeated the Allemanni ; d. in a campaign
against the Quadi .... 17 >ov. 375

II. son b. about 371

Proclaimed emperor with his brother, Gratian,
in succession to Valentinian I. . .23 Nov. 375
Became sole emperor upon the murder of

Gratian 25 Aug. 383
His throne usurped by Maximus; restored by .

the emperor Theodosius 388
d. probably strangled by order of Arbogast

15 May, 392
III. 6. 3 July 419
Made emperor under the regency of his mother,
Galla Placidia, upon the defeat of Joannes, who
had usurped the imperial dignity at the death
of Honorius, 23 Oct. 425
A feeble and contemptible prince ; Carthage
taken by the Vandals under Genseric . . 439

Britain abandoned 446
Italy devastated by Attila .... 452
Murdered Aetius, the last great Roman soldier 454

d. mxirdered, 16 March, 455

Valentinus, Gnostic heresiarch ; a native of

Egypt; Jl. at Rome, about 140-155.

Valeua, Diego de, Spanish historian ; b. about

1412; published "Chronica de Espana abre-

viada," 14S2; d. about 1500.

Valeria, Galeria, empress of Rome; daughter
of the empress Diocletian ; married Galeriua,

292 ; banished to Syria after his death ; be-

headed at Thessalonica, 315.
Valeuiano, Giampietro, Italian scholar;

b. 1477 ; tutor of Ippolito and Alessandro de'

Medici ; wrote " Poemata," printed 153S
;

" Hieroglyphica," 1556; " Contarenus, seu de
Litteratorum Infelicitate," 1620 ; (/. 1558.
Valeuianos, Juan de Fuca, sumamed Apos-

tolos, Greek navigator; entered the Spanish
service ; d. 1 602.

Valeuiaxus, Publius Licinius, emperor of

Rome ; succeeded Decius, 254 ; defeated the

Persians and recovered Antioch, but at length

taken prisoner by Sapor, king of Persia, 2(X);

d. in captivity.

Valerius Maximus, see Maximus.
Valguarneh.v, Mariano, Sicilian poet; b. 7

Oct. 1564; his translation of Anacreon first

printed, 1 795; d. 28 Aug. 1 634.
Valhubeut, Jean Marie Melon Roger, French

general; 6. 22 Oct. 1764; distinguished at

the battle of Marengo, 14 June, 1800; killed

at battle of Austerlitz, 2 Dec. 1805.

VALiERi,Bertuccio, doge of Venice; Bucceeded
Francesco Cornaro, 15 June, 1656; en-

deavoured in vain to put an end to the siege

of Candia by the Turks ; d. 30 March, 1 658.
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Valieri, Salvestro, son, doge of Venice

;

succeeded Francesco Morosini, Jan. 1694;
concluded the peace of Carlowitz, by which
Venice retained the Morea, 26 Jan. 1699

;

d. 5 July, 1700.

Valieeo, Agostino, Venetian cardinal; 6. 7
April, 1531 ; consecrated bishop of Verona,

1565; transferred to Palestrina, 1605; created

cardinal, Dec. 1583; published " Ehetorica ec-

clesiastica," 1574; d. 24 May, 1606.

Valin, Ren^ Josud, French jurist; h. 10

June, 1695; published " Nouveau Conimen-
taire sur la Coutume de La Rochelle," 1756;
*' Commentaires sur I'ordonnance de la Marine
du mois d'aoilt 1681," 1760; d. 23 Aug.
1765-
Valincourt, Jean Baptists Henri du Trous-

set, sieur de, French writer; h. I March, 1 653 ;

published " Lettres a la Marquise de * * * sur

la Princesse de Cleves," 1678; "ViedeFran-
9ois de Lorraine, due de Guise," 1681

; 4
Jan. 1730.

Valla, Giorgio, Italian physician ; h. about

1430; wrote "De expttendis et fugiendis

Bebus," published 1501 ; d. 1 499.
Vall.\, Lorenzo, cousin, Italian classical

scholar; h. 1406; wrote against the temporal
pretensions of the papacy ; contributed greatly

to the revival of learning in Europe ; first

translated Homer's Iliad into Latin; published
*' De Elegantia Latinae Linguae," 147 1

;

d. Aug. 1457.
Valladier, Andrd, French Jesuit ; 6. about

1565; wrote " Labyrinthe ro5'al de I'Hercule

gaulois," description of the triumphal entry of

Marie de' Medici into Avignon, i6oo; d. 13
Aug. 1638.

Vallancey, Charles, colonel R.E., Irish

antiquary ; h. 1 72 1
;

published " Collectanea

de Rebus Hibernicis," 1786-1804; d. 1812.

Vallarsi, Domenico, Italian antiquary

;

5. 13 Nov. 1702; edited the works of St.

Jerome, 1734; d. 14 Aug. 1771.
Valle, Guglielmo della, Italian historian

;

h. about 1 740 ; w rote " Lettere Sanesi sopra le

Belle Arti," 1782-86; d. 1794.
Valle, Pietro della, Italian traveller; 6. 2

April, 1586; travelled in the Holy Land and
Persia ; his " Viaggi descritti in Lettere famili-

ari " published, 1650-53 ; d. 20 April, 1652.

Vallee, Geoffroi, sieur de La Planchette,

French deist ; wrote " La Beatitude des Chres-

tiens," for which he was condemned to death,

18 May, 1572, and hung at Paris, 9 Feb. 1574.
Vallemont, Pierre Le Lorrain de, French

abb^ ; 6. 10 Sept. 1649; published "Physique
occulte," 1693; "Elements de I'Histoire,"

1696; d. 30 Dec. 1721.

Valles, Francisco, Spanish physician
; ^. 1 6th

century ; became physician to Phihp II. ; wrote
" Controversiarum medicarum et philosophi-

carum lib. X.," 1564.

Valletta, Niccolb, Italian jurist ; h. 22 June,

1738 ; wrote *' Cicalata sul fascino volgarmente
detto Jettatura, " 1787; d 21 Nov. 1814.

Vallisnieri, Antonio, Italian naturalist ; 6.

3 May, 1661 ; made researches into the genera-

tion of animals ; published " Istoria della Gene-
razione dell' Uomo e degli Animali," 1 72 1 ; d.

28 Jan. 1730.
Vallot, Antoine, French physician; 6. 1 594;
made physician to Louis XIV. 1652 ; d. 9 Aug.
1671.

Valmiki, Indian epic poet;/. 4th century;
wrote the " Ramayana."
Valmont de Bomare, Jacques Christophe,

French naturalist ; 6. 1 7 Sept. 1 73 1
;
published

" Dictionnaire raisonn^ universel d'Histoire

naturelle," 1764; d. 24 Aug. 1807.

Valois, see A lencon, Orleans.

Valpy, Rev. Abraham John, classical scholar;

son of Dr R. Valpy ; b. 1 787 ; edited " Delphin
Latin Classics," 1819-30; "Classical Journal,"

1810-29; d. 19 Nov. 1854.
Valpy, Rev. Edward, classical scholar;

brother of following; 6. about 1764; published
" Elegantia^ Latinse," 1803 ; d. April, 1832.

Valpy, Richard, D.D., master of Reading
school ; 6. 1 754 ;

published " Elements of the

Latin Language," 1 782 ;
" Elements of Greek

Grammar," 1805 ; d. 28 March, 1836.

Vambery, Arminius, Hungarian traveller ; h.

about 1820; travelled in disguise of a dervish
;

became professor of oriental languages in the

university of Pesth
;
published " Travels and

Adventures in Central Asia," 1864.

Vanaken, Joseph, Dutch painter; h. 1699;
d. 4 July, 1749.
Vanbrugh, Sir John, architect and dramatist;

h. 1666; designed Castle Howard and Blen-

heim palace; wrote "The Relapse," 1697;
"Provoked Wife," 1698; "Confederacy,"

1699; d. 26 March, 1726.

Van Buren, see Buren.

Van Cleve, Joseph, French sculptor ; 6. 1644;
d. 1733.
Vancouver, George, captain R.N., maritime

discoverer; h. about 1758; published "Voyage
of Discovery to the North Pacific Ocean, and
round the World," 1790-95 ; d. lo May, 1798,

Vandamme, Dominique Rend, comte d'Une-

bourg, French general; h. 5 Nov. 1770 ; com-
manded the 32nd division, 181 3 ; taken prisoner

by the Russians, 30 Aug. 18 13; released, I Sept.

18 14; d. 15 July, 1830.

Vandeleur, Sir John Ormsby, general ; 6.

1763 ; commanded British cavalry at Waterloo,

after the marquess of Anglesey was wounded,
18 June, 1815 ; d. I Nov. 1849.

Vandenhoff, John, tragedian ; h. 1790; d. 4
Oct. 1 86 1.

Vanderburgh, Emile Louis, French drama-
tist; h. 30 Sept. 1794; d. 31 March, 1862.

Van der Helst, see Eelst.
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Van der Hbyden, see Heyden.
Van der Meer, see Meer.

Van der Meulen, see Meulen.

Vanderplaas, David, Dutch painter ; h. 1647

;

d. 1704.

Van der Velde, see Velde.

Van der Werff, see Werff.

Van der Weyden, Roger, called Roger of

Bruges, Flemish historical and portrait painter

;

h. about 1455; d. 1529.
Van Diemen, see Diemen.
Vandyck, Sir Anthony, Flemish portrait and

historical painter; h. 22 March, 1599; visited

England, 1627 ; settled in England, 1632

;

patronised by Charles I., and knighted, 5 July,

1632 ; d. 9 Dec. 1641.

Vandyck, Pliilipjjus, Dutch painter ; 6. 1680;
d. 15 Feb. 1752.

Vane, Sir Henry, statesman ; &. 18 Feb.

1589; secretary of state, Feb. 1640- 1641 ;

d. 1654.

Vane, Sir Henry, son, republican statesman
;

h. 161 2 ; w^ent to New England, 1635 ; re-

turned, 1636 ; made treasurer of the navy,

1 640 ; arrested and committed to the Tower,
July, 1660; published "A healing Question,"

1656; "The People's Cause stated," 1662;
beheaded, 14 June, 1662.

Vane, see Londonderry.

Vanetti, Clementine, Italian writer ; h. 1755 ;

d. 1794.
Van Eyck, see Eyck.

Vanini, Lucilio, Italian philosopher; h. 1 594;
published " Amphitheatrum ^ternae Providen-

tiae," 1615; "De admirendis Naturre Reginse

Deaeque Mortaliura Arcanis;" burnt for

atheism, 19 Feb. 16
1 9.

Vanloo, Charles Andrd, French historical

painter ; &. 15 Feb. 1705 • d. 15 July,

1765-
Vanloo, Jean Baptiste, brother, French por-

trait painter; h. 14 Jan. 1684; d. 19 Dec.

1745-
Van Loon, see Loon.

Van Mander, Karel, Flemish painter, bio-

grapher, and poet ; 6. May, 1548; wrote " Het
Leven der oude antycke doorluchtighe Schil-

ders," 1603 ;" d. ii Sept. 1606.

Van Mildert, William, bishop of Durham
;

i. 1765 ; consecrated bishop of Llandaff, 18 19;
made dean of St Paul's, 1820

;
bishop of Dur-

ham, 1826
;
published *' Historical View of the

Rise and Progress of Infidelity," (Boyle lec-

tures), 1806 ; d 21 Feb. 1836.

Vann], Siennese painters

:

Frances:;o, also engraver, architect, and mechani-
cian ; h. 1563 ; his chef-d'oeuvre is the " Fall of

Simon Magus," in St Peter's atKome ; d. 25 Oct. 1609
Eaffajsh, son; h. 1596 . . . . d. 1673

Vanni, Giovanni Battista, Florentine painter

;

1599; 1660.

Vannucchi, Andrea, called Andrea del

Sarto, Florentine painter; h. 1488; his chefs-

d'oeuvre are his fresco of the " Madonna del

Sacco," in the Annunziata, and " Charity" in

the Louvre; d. 1530.

Vannucci, Pietro, called Perugino, Italian

painter, Umbrian school ; h. 1446 ; d. Dec.

1524.

Van Praet, see Praet.

Vansittart, Nicholas, lord Bexley, states-

man ; 6. 1 766 ; chancellor of the exchequer,

9 June, 1 812— Jan. 1823 ; created baron, I

March, 1823 ; d. 8 Feb. 1851.

Vansomer, Paul, Flemish portrait painter

;

h. 1576 ; d. Jan. 1621.

Van Uden, see Uden.
Vanvitellt, or Van Witel, Gaspare, Dutch

landscape painter, Roman school ; b. 1653

;

painted views of Rome and Venice
; 13

Sept. 1736.

Vanvitellt, Luigi, son, Italian architect
;

h. 1 700 ;
designed the palace and aqueduct at

Caserta ; d. 1773.
Vapereau, Ijouis Gustave, French author

;

h. 4 April, 1819; professor of philosophy at

Tours, 1843-52; published " Dictionnaire des
Contexnporains," 1858 ;

" Annde littdraire et

dramati(iue," 1859-69.

Varaggio, Giacomo da, Italian Dominican
hagiographer ; 6. about 1 230; composed " Le-
genda aurea," first printed about 1470 ; trans-

lated into English and printed by Caxton,

1483 ; rf. 14 July, 1298.

VaranE8, see Bahram.
Varchi, Benedetto, Florentine historian and

poet; 6. 1502; wrote "La Suncera," 1569 ;

'* L'Ercolano," 1 570 ;
** Storia Fiorentina,"

1721 ; d. 18 Dec. 1565.
Vargas, Luis de, Spanish painter; h. 1502;

d. 1568.

Varignon, Pierre, French mathematician

;

h. 1654; published " Projet d'une nouvelle

M^canique," 1687; " Nouvelles Conjectures
sur la cause de la Pesanteur," 1690 ; d. 22
Dec. 1722.

Varillas, Antoine, French historian ; h. 1624;
published " La Politique de la Maison d'Au-
triche," 1658 ;

" Histoire de Fran9ois I.," 1685 ;

"Histoire des Revolutions arriv^e dans I'Europe
en matifere de Religion," 1686-89 ; d. 9 Jvme,
1696.

Varley, John, water-colour painter; h. about

1777; d. 17 Nov. 1842.

Varnhagen von Ense, Carl August Ludwig
Philipp, Prussian statesman; h. 21 Feb. 1785;
published " Deutsche Erzahlungen," 181 5 ;

"Vermischte Gedichte," 1816; " Biographische
Denkmale," 1824-30; " Det)kwiirdigkeiten und
vermischte Schritten," 1837-46; d. loOct. 1858.

Varnhagen von Ense, Rahel Antonia Fre-
derica, wife; h. (Levin), June 177 1; married,

27 Sept. 1814; d, 6 March, 1833.
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Vakotaki, Alessandro, called Padovanino,
Italian painter ; b. 1590 ; his chef-d'oeuvre is the

"Marriage in Cana," at the Academy of Fine
Arts at Venice ; d. 1650.

Varotari, Clara, sister, Italian portrait

painter; b. 1582; d. 1639.

Varotari, Dario, father of the above, Italian

painter and architect ; b. 1539; d. 1596.
Varro, Marcus Terentius, Roman author

;

b. about B.C. 1 14 ; v^^rote " Antiquitatum Libri
;"

" Antiquitates Eerum Divinarum;" "De Lin-

gua Latina;" " De Ee rustica;" d. about B.C.

26.

Varus, Quintilius, Eoman poet ; friend of

Virgil and Horace ; d. B. C. 24.

Vasari, Giorgio, Italian biographer, architect,

and painter ; b. 1 5 1 2
;
painted the refectory of

the convent of Ohvetans at Naples with alle-

gorical subjects taken from the life of pope
Paul III.

;
published "Vite de' piti eccellenti

Pittori, Scultori, e Architetti," 1 550; d. 27
June, 1574.
Vasconcellos, Agostinho Manoel de, Portu-

guese historian; b. 1 583; wrote " Vida del

rey -Juan II. de Portugal," 1639; conspired

against John IV.
;

beheaded, 29 August
1641.

Vasconcellos, Miguel de, Portuguese states-

man
;
murdered, I Dec. 1640.

Vascosan, Michel, French printer; b. about

1500; printed at Paris, 1530-76; d. 1576.
Vasselier, Joseph, French poet; 6. 1735;

d. Nov. 1798.
Vater, Johann Severin, German philologist

and theologian; b. 27 May, 1771; published
" Commentar iiber den Pentateuch," 1802;
*' Synchronische Tafeln der Kirchengeschii hte,"

1803; " Mithridates," 1809-17; d. 16 March,
1826.

Vattel, Emmerich de, Swiss publicist ; b. 25
Aug. 1 7 14; published "Defense du Systfeme

de Leibniz," 1742; " Droit des Gens," 1758;
d. 20 Dec. 1707.
Vauban, S^bastien Le Prestre, seigneur de,

marshal of France ; 6. 15 May, 1633 ; con-

ducted siege of Mons, 24 March— lo April,

1691 ; of Namur, 30 May— 5 June, 1 692; of

Charleroi, Sept.—Oct. 1693 ! made marshal,

14 Jan. 1703; wrote " Traite de I'Attaque et

la Defense des Places," published 1 737; d. 30
March, 1707.

Vaucanson, Jacques de, French mechani-
cian ; b. 24 Feb. 1709 ; d. 21 November,
1782.

Vaughan, Charles John, D.D. ; b. about
181 7 ; head-master of Harrow school, 1844-59 ;

vicar of Doncaster, 1860-68; master of the
Temple, 1868.

Vaughan, Henry, called the " Silurist,"

Welsh poet; b. 1621
;
published " Silex scin-

tillans
;

or. Sacred Poems and private Ejacula-
tions," 1650-55; d. April, 1695.

Vaughan, Sir John, judge; b. 1608; made
chief justice of the common pleas, 23 May,
1668; "Reports and Arguments, being all of

them special cases and many" decided by him,
published 1677; d. lo Dec. 1674.

Vaughan, Sir John, judge ; b. 1772 ; made a

baron of the exchequer, 24 Feb. 1827 ; a justice of

the common pleas, 29 April, 1834;^. 25 Oct. 1839.

Vaughan, Robert, D.D., independent minis-

ter; b. 1795; published "Life and Opinions of

John Wycliffe," 1828; "John de Wycliffe,"

1853 ; "Revolutions in English History," 1859-

63 ; d. 14 June, 1 868.

Vaughan, Rev. Robert Alfred, son, poet;

b. 18 March, 1823; published " H ours with the

Mystics," 1856; "Essays and Remains," 1858;
d. 26 Oct. 1857.
Vaughan, Thomas, alchemist, brother of

Henry Vaughan, the Silurist ; wrote under the

pseudonym, Eugenius Philalethes; published
" Fame and confession of the Fraternity of R. C,
commonly of the Roman Cross," 1652 ; d, 1666.

Vaughan, Sir William, Welsh poet; b. 1577 ;

wrote " The Golden Grove," 1600 ;
" The

Golden Fleece," 1626; d. about 1640.

Vauquelin, Nicolas, seigneur des Yveteaux,

French poet; b. 1 567; his " CEuvres po^tiques

"

published, 1854; d. 9 March, 1 649.
Vaux, Nicholas Vaux, lord, favourite of

Henry VII 1. ; created baron, 27 April, 1 523 ;

d. before 3 July, 1523.

Vaux, Thomas Vaux, lord, son, poet; b. 1 5 10

J

d. before 30 May, 1557.
Vaux, William Sandys Wright, numismatist

;

b. 1 818; appointed keeper of coins and medals

in the British Museum, 1861
;

published

"Nineveh and Persej^ohs," 1850; "Handbook
to the Antiquities in the British Museum," 1 85 1.

Vecellio, Cesare, Venetian painter, cousin of

Titian ; b. 1530 ;
published " Degli Abiti antichi

e moderni," 1590; " Corona delle nobile e ver-

tuose Donne," 1591 ; d. 1606.

Vecellio, Francesco, Venetian painter, bro-

ther of Titian; b. 1475 ; ^S^O-

Vecellio, Marco, Venetian historical painter,

cousin of Titian; b. 1545 ; d. 1611.

Vecellio, Orazio, Venetian portrait painter,

son of Titian ; b. 1 5 1 5 ; assisted Titian in his

painting; d. 1 576.

Vecellio, Tiziano, called Titian, Venetian

painter; b. 1477; P^ipil of Giovanni Bellini;

his finest work, one of the three most celebrated

pictures in the world, "The Death of Peter

Martyr," painted for the church of San Gio-

vanni e San Paolo at Venice, was burn: there,

15 Aug. 1867; his other chefs-d'oeuvre are the

"Assumption," in the Accademia at Venice,

"Venus," in the Florence Gallery, "Bacchus

and Ariadne," in the National Gallery, "Christ

crowned with thorns," and " Jupiter and
Antiope," (called " Venus del Pardo "), in the

Louvre; d. of plague, 27 Aug. 1576'
|-
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Vecellio, Tiziano, called Tizianello, Venetian
painter, son of Marco Vecellio; b. 1 5 70;
d. 1650.

Vechte, Antoine, artist in precious metals;

h. 1800; lived in England, 1850-62; his chef-

d'oeuvre is the Titan vase ; d. 30 Aug. 1868.

Vedast, or Waast, Saint ; consecrated bishop

of Arras, about 499; of Cambrai, about 510;
sea. abbey was founded at his burial-place on
the banks of the Crinchon, the monks of which
were celebrated as cf)pyi^ts and^lluminators of

manuscripts ; d. 6 Feb. 540.
Vedder, David, Scottish poet ; b. 1 790 ;

pub-
lished " Orcadian Sketches," 1832; d. 11 Feb.

Vedriani, Lodovico, Italian historian ; b. about
1601

;
published "Storia di Modena," 1664-67 ;

d. 9 Feb. 1670.

Veen, Otho van, Flemish historical painter,

poet, and historian; b. 1558; d. 6 May, 1629.

Vega Carpio, Lope Felix de, see Lope.

Vegetius, Flavins Renatus, Roman military

writer;/, about 385; wrote "E.ei Militaris

Instituta," first printed 1473.
Vela, Blasco Nuiiez, viceroy of Peru ; b.

about 1490 ;
appointed viceroy by Charles V.,

1543 ;
vanquished and beheaded by Carvajal,

26 Jan. 1546.

Velasco, Antonio Palomino de Castro y,
Spanish painter; 6. 1653; d. 13 April, 1726.

Velazquez, Diego Rodriguez de Silva y,
Spanish portrait painter ; 6. 6 June, 1 599 ;

settled at Madrid, 1622 ; his best portraits are

those of the duke de Olivarez in the Madrid
gallery, and of pope Innocent IV. ; d. 7 Aug.
1660.

Velde, Adriaan van den, Dutch landscape and
animal painter and engraver; son of Willem
van den Velde the elder; b. 1 639; his chef-

d'oeuvre is the "Plage de Scheveningen," in the

Louvre; d. 21 Jan. 1672.

Velde, Esaias van den, Dutch landscape
painter and engraver; b. about 1597; d. after

1652.

Velde, Jan van den, Dutch engraver; b.

about 1567; published " Deliciae varianim in-

signiumque Scripturarum," 1604.

Velde, van den, Dutch marine painters

:

Willem, the elder ; b. t6io ; commenced life as
a sailor; came to England, 1675 ; received a
pension from Charles II. d. in London, 16 Dec. 1693
WiLLKM, the younger, son; h. 1633; came to
England, and pensioned by Charles II. ;

d. at Greenwich, 6 April, 1707

Veldek, Heinrich von, German poet ;/. about
1 1 80.

Velluti, Donato, Italian historian ; b. 16
July, 1313 ; wrote "Cronica di Firenze ;" d. 1
July, 1370.
Velly, Paul Fran9ois, French historian ; b. 9

April, 1 709 ; wrote Histoire de France," pub-
lished 1765-85 ; d. 4 Sept. 1759. I

Velpeau, Alfred Armand Louis Marie,
French surgeon; 6. 18 May, 1795; published
"Traits d'Anatomic chirurgicale," 1825-26;
" Embryologie," 1833; d. 24 Aug. 1867.

Velthuysen, Lambert, Dutch physician and
theological writer; b. 1622 ; d. 1685.

Vence, Henri Francois de, French Hebraist
and biblical writer; b. about 1675; edited the
Bible, 1738-43; d. I Nov. 1749.
Vendome, C^sar, due de, natural son of Henry
IV. of France, and Gabrielle d'Estr^es; b. Jxrne,

1594; d. 22 Oct. 1665.

Vendome, Louis, due de, son, French general;

b. 161 2; made viceroy of Catalonia, 1649;
took holy orders, 1657; created cardinal, 1667;
d. 6 Aug. 1669.

Vendome, Louis Joseph, due de, son, French
general; b. I July, 1 654; d. 15 June, 1 7 12.

Vendome, Philippe de, brother, French
officer ; b. 23 Aug. 1665; elected grand prior

of France, 1693 ; d. 24 Jan. 1727.
Vendome, see Antony.
Vendramino, Andrea, doge of Venice

;

b. 1400 ;
elected, 5 March, 1477 ; d. 1478.

Veneroni, see Vigncron.

Venette, Nicolas, French physician; b. 1633;
wrote "De la G^ndration de I'Homme," pub-
lished 1751 ; d. 1698.

Venezianu, Antonio, Sicilian poet ; b. 1543 ;

d. Aug. 1593.
Veniero, Antonio, doge of Venice

;
elected,

22 Oct. 1382 ; re-established the commerce,
and extended the dominifm of Venice ; annexed
Corfu, 13S6

;
Trevisa, 1388 ; d. 23 Nov. 1400.

Veniero, Domenico, Italian poet; b. 1517;
his "Rime" published, 1751 ; d. 16 Feb. 1582.

Veniero, Francesco, doge of Venice
;
elected,

II June, 1554; d. 12 June, 1556.
Veniero, Sebastiano, doge of Venice ; com-
manded the Venetian fleet at the battle of

Lepanto, 7 Oct. 1571 ;
elected, 11 June, 1576;

(/. of grief for the destructicm by fire of the
ducal palace, 3 March, 1 5 78.

Venius, Otto, see Veen.

Venne, Adriaan van der, Dutch painter and
poet; b. 1589; designed illustrations for Cats'

Emblems ; (/. 1662.

Venner, Tobias, M.D. ; b. 1577 ; wrote "Via
recta ad Vitam longam," 1620; d. 27 March,
1660.

Ventenat, Etienne Pierre, French botanist

;

b. 1 March, 1757; appointed librarian of the
Panthdon, 1 796 ;

published " Tableau de la

Rfegne vegetal," 1799; d. 14 Aug. 1808.

Ventidius Bassus, Roman general ; b. about
B.C. 85 ;

conquered the Parthians, 39 ; d. about
30.

Ventura, Gioacchino, Italian Jesuit preacher

;

6. 8 Dec. 1792; d. 2 Aug. 1861.

Venuti, Filippo, Italian antiquary ; b. 1709 ;

published *' Dissertations sur les anciens Monu-
ments de Bordeaux," 1754 ; d. 1769.
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Venuti, Niccolb Marcello, brother, Italian

antiquary; h. 1 700; publihed " Descrizione

delle prime Scoperte dell' antica cittk di Erco-

lano," 1749 ; d. July, 1755.
Venuti, Ridolfino, brother, Italian antiquary

;

5, Nov. 1705 ; d. 30 March, 1763.
Vera, Pedro de, Spanish captain ; h. 1440 ;

appointed governor of the Canaries, 1480 ;

d. about 1500.

Veranzio, or Wranczy, Antonio, archl-is'iop

of Gran; b. 20 May, 1504; ambassador to

France and England, 1530; to Constantinople,

1553 ; made viceroy, 1572; d. 15 June, 1573.
Verard, Antoine, French printer

;
printed

translation of Boccaccio's " Decameron," 1485 ;

d. about 15 13.

Verbiest, Ferdinand, Flemish Jesuit mis-

sionary and astronomer ; b. 9 Oct. 1623 ; went
to China, 1657 ; d. 23 Jan. 1688.

VERBiECKHOVEN, Eiigfene, Belgian animal
and portrait painter ; b. 1 799.
Vercellone, Carlo, Italian Barnabite theo-

logian
;

published "Varise Lectiones vulgatse

Latinae Biblioruna Editionis," 1860-64; d. Jan.

1869.

Verdi, Giuseppe, Italian musical composer
;

6. 9 Oct. 1814; produced " Oberto," 1839;
" Nabucodonosor," 1842 ;

" Luisa Miller,"

1849; "Rigoletto," 1851 ; "Trovatore," and
"La Traviata," 1853; " Ballo in Maschera,"

1858 ;
" Forza del Uestino," 1863.

Verdier, Cesar de, French anatomist ; b. 1685 ;

d. 19 March, 1759.
Verdier, Fran9ois, French painter and en-

graver ; b. 1651; d. 19 June, 1730.
Verdot, Claude, French historical painter;

I. 1667; d. 19 Dec. 1733.
Vere, P'dward de, earl of Oxford, poet;

6. 1545; d. 24 June, 1604.

Vere, Sir Francis, general ; b. 1554 ; defended
Ostend, 1600; d. 28 Aug. 1608.

Vere, Horace, lord Vere of Tilbury, brother,

general ; b. 1565 ; created baron, 24 July, 1 625 ;

d. 2 May, 1635.
Vere, see De Vere.

Verelius, or Werl, Olaus, Swedish historian

and antiquary; b. 12 Feb. 1618 ; d I Jan. 1682.

Verelst, Simon, Flemish flower and fruit

painter; b. 1664; came to England; d. here,

1721.

Veremund, see Bermuda.
Vergennes, Charles Gravier de, comte, French
diplom atist ; b. 28 Dec. 1 7 1 7 ; ambassador at
Constantinople, 1754-67; d. 13 Feb. 1787.
Vergerio, Pietro Paolo, the elder, Italian

writer and rhetorician ; b. about 1 349 ; d. about
1420.

Vergerio, Pietro Paolo, the younger, bishop
of Capo d'lstria ; b. about 1495 ; sent as
nuncio to the emperor Ferdinand, 1 530 ; became
a protestant, about 1 542; deprived, 1548 ; d. 4
Oct. 1565.

Vergier, Jacques, French poet ; b. 3 Jan.

1655 ; his " (Euvres diverses" published, 1726;
d. 18 Aug. 1720.

Vergne, see Tressan.

Vergniaud, Pierre Victumien, Girondist

leader; b. 31 May, 1753; executed, 31 Oct.

1793-
Verheten, Philip, Flemish anatomist ; b. 23

April, 1648 ; wrote " Anatomia Corporis

humani," published 1693; d. 28 Jan. 1610.

Verhuell, Carol Hendrik, Dutch admiral
;

6. II Feb. 1764; ambassador to France, 1807;
d. 25 Oct. 1845.

Vkrjus, Louis, comte de Cr»?cy, French diplo-

matist; b. 1629; plenipotentiary at the diet of

Ratisbon, 1679; at the congress of Ryswick,

1697 ; d 13 Dec. 1709.

Vermigli, Pietro Martire, called Peter
Martyr, Italian protestant reformer ; b. 8 Sept.

1500; became a protestant, 1542; appointed

professor at Oxford, 1548 ; returned to Stras-

bourg, 1556; d. 12 Nov. 1562.

Vermuyuen, Sir Cornelius, engineer ; d. 1665.

Vernes, Jacob, -Swiss divine; b. 1728 ;
pub-

lished "Confidence philosophique," 1772 ; d.

22 Oct. 1791.
Vernet, Antoine Charles Horace, called Carle

Vernet, French historical painter; b. 14 Aug.

1758 ;
painted " Battle of Marengo," 1 804,

and with baron Grf)S created the school of

modern military painting; d. 28 Nov. 1836.

Vernet, Claude Joseph, father of above,

French marine painter; b. 14 Aug. 1714;
painted fifteen views of the ports of France,

now in the Louvre ; d. 4 Dec. 1 789.

Vernet, Jacob, Swiss theologian ; &. 29 A ug.

1698; published "Traits de la V^rit^ de la

Religion chr^tienne, 1 730-82 ; d. 26 March,

1789.

Vernet, Jean Emile Horace, French histori-

cal painter, son of Carle Vernet ; 6. 30 Juna,
1789; his chefs-d'oeuvre are the "Siege of Con-
stantine," " Capture of the Smalah of Abd-el-

Kader," and " Battle of Isly," all at Versailles;

d. 17 Jan. 1863.

Vernier, Pierre, French mathematician ; b.

about 1580; d 14 Sept. 1637.

Vehniquet, Edme, French architect ; h. 9
Oct. 1727; constructed plan of Paris, 1775-

1803; d. 26 Nov. 1804.

Vernon, Edward, admiral; &. 12 Nov. 1684;
took Portobello, 1 739; d. 29 Oct. 1 757.

Vernon, Robert, founder of the Vernon
gallery; b. 1774; presented to the British

nation his magnificent collection of modern
pictures, 1848; d. 22 May, 1849.

Vernon, Robert Vernon, lord Lyveden,

statesman ; b. (Smith), Feb. 1800 ; under-

secretary for the colonies, 1839-41 ;
secretary-

at-war, Feb.— March, 1852; president of the

board of control, March, 1855— Feb. 1858;
created baron, 28 June, 1859.
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Vernon Harcourt, William George, lawyer

;

b. 1827 ;
published in the "Times" letters on in-

ternational law, signed " HistoriCUB."

Veron, Frangois, French Jesuit controversia-

list; b. about 1575; published " Mdthode de
traiter les Controverses de Keligion," 1 638;
d. 6 Dec. 1649.

Veron, Louis D(?sird, M.D., French opera
director ; b. 5 April, 1798; d. 7 Sept. 1867.
Veronese, Paolo, see Paolo.

Verres, Caius, Rornan proconsul; impeached
by Cicero, B.C. 70; d. 43.
Verri, Alessandro, conte, Italian writer ; b.

9 Jvine, 1 741 ;
published "Le Notte Romane,"

1792; d. 23 Sept. 1816.

Verri, Gabriello, Italian jurist ; b. 16 April,

1696 ; d. 1782.

Verrt, Pietro, conte, political economist, son;

6. 12 Dec. 1728; published " Meditazioni sull'

Econoraia politica," 1771 ; rf. 29 June, 1797.
Verschoyle, Hamilton, bishop of Kilmore,

Elphin and Ardagh ; b. 1803; made dean of

Ferns, 1862; consecrated, Dec. 1862; d. 28
Jan. 1870.

Vers^:, Noel Aubert, sieur de, French con-

troversialist ; b. about 1650; embraced Socini-

anism, about 1680 ; re-entered the Romish
church, 1689; rf. 1 7 14.

Vert, Claude de, French Benedictine litur-

gist; b. 4 Oct. 1645; published " La R^gle de
Saint-Benoit," 1689; d. i May, 1708.

Vertot, Ren^ Aubert, sieur de, French his-

torian ; b. 25 Xov. 1655 ; his "fEuvres choisies"

published, 1819; d. 15 June, 1735.
Vertron, Claude Charles Guyonnet, sieur

de, French historiographer; 6. about 1645

;

d. 30 Nov. 17 15.

Verulam, see Bacon.
Vesalius, Andreas, Dutch anatomist; b. 31

Dec. 1 5 14; liis "Opera omnia anatomica et

chirurgica " published, 1725; d. 15 Oct. 1564.
Vesling, Johann, German anatomist and

botanist; b. 1598; lectured at Venice, 1628;
published " Syntagma anatomicum," 1641 ;

d. 30 Aug. 1649,

Vespasianus, Titus Flavius Sabinus, emperor
of Rome ; b. ij Nov. 9 ;

consul, 5 1
;

pro-

claimed emperor, 69 ;
conquered Judaga, 70

;

made censor, 71; founded the Coliseum, 75;
d. 24 June, 79.

Vespucci, Amerigo, Florentine navigator,
naturalized in Spain; b. 9 March, 145 1 ; ex-

plored the coasts of America in foxir voyages,

1497- 1 504; d. 22 Feb. 15 12.

Vestris, Italian dancers :

Gaetano Apollino Baldassare, called the
Great : b. 18 April, 1729 ; appointed ballet-mas-
ter at the Paris opera, 1770 . . d. 27 Sept. 1808
Marie Auouste, natural son ; b. 27 March,
1760 ; became professor at the Conservatoire, 1819

d. 6 Dec. 1842

Vestris, Fran^oise Rose, French actress;

5. (Gourgaud), 7 April, 1743; d. 5 Oct. 1804.

Vestris, Lucia Elizabeth, comic actress,

daughter of F. Bartolozzi, R.A. ; b. 2 March,

1797 ;
married, I. M. Vestris ; 2. Charles James

Mathews, 18 July, 1838; d. 8 Aug. 1856.

Vestritius Spurinna, Roman general and
poet; Jl. 1st century; his "Lyricae Rehquise "

printed, 1840.

Vettori, or ViCTORius, Pietro, Italian

scholar ; 6. ii July, 1499 ; edited Cicero's

works, 1534-37; wrote Commentaries on Aris-

totle, 1548-84; d. 18 Dec. 1585.
Veuillot, Louis, French journalist ; b. 1813 ;

edited "La Paix," 1838; "Univers religieux,'*

1843.
VeyssiIire de la Croze, Mathurin, French

Benedictine orientalist; b. 4 Dec. 1661 ; em-
braced protestantism, 1696; appointed librarian

at Berlin, 1697 ; wrote "Histoire du Christian-

isme des Indes," published 1 724; "Lexicon
^gyptiaco-Latinum," 1775; d. 21 May, 1739.
ViAiXNES, Thierri Fagnier de, French Bene-

dictine controversialist; b. 18 March, 1 659;
published " De ecclesiastica et politica Potes-

tate," 1702; d. 31 Oct. 1 735.
ViARDOT Garcia, Michelle Pauline, Spanish

vocalist; b. (Garcia), 18 July, 1821 ; married
Louis Viardot, April, 1 840; distinguished as
" Valentine " in the " Huguenots," and as
" Fides " in the " Proph^te."
ViASSOLO, Giovanni Battista, known also as

Camillo Federici, Italian dramatist ; b. 9 April,

1749; his works published, 1 802; d. 23 Dec.
1802.

ViAU, or ViAUD, Thdophile de, French poet

;

b. 1590; published "Pyrame et Thisbt?," 1617;
"Pamasse satyrique," 1622; d. 25 Sept. 1626.

ViBius Sequester, Latin geographer; jfl. 4th
century ; wrote " De Fluminibus, Fontibus,

&c.," printed 1778.

Vic, Claude de, French Benedictine historian

;

b. 1687; with dom Vaissette, published "His-
toire g^ndrale de la province de Languedoc,"

1730-45; d. 23 Jan. 1734.
Vicente, Gil, Portuguese comic poet ; b. about

1485; his "Obras" published, 1562; d. about

1557-
Vicentini, Tommaso Antonio, called Thomas-

sin, Italian comedian ; b. 1682 ; d. ig Aug. 1739.
Vichmann, Burckhardt, Russian historian

;

b. Aug. 1 786 ;
pubhshed '

' Chronologische

Uebersicht der neuesten russischen Geschichte,"

1821 ; d. I Aug. 1822.

Vici, Andrea, Italian architect; 6. 1744;
d. 10 Sept. 181 7.

Vico, Enea, Italian antiquary, engraver, and
medallist; b. about 1 520; published "Liscorsi
sopre le Medaglie degli Antichi," 1555 ;

d. about 1570.

Vico, (^iovanni Battista, Italian philosopher
;

b. 1688; published "Principj di una nuova
Scienza intorno alia Natura delle Nazione,'*

1725 ; d. 21 Jan. 1743.
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ViCQ d'Azyr, F^ix, French physician ; 6. 23
April, 1 748 ;

appointed physician to Louis
XVI., 1789; his "CEuvres" pubHshed, 1805;
d. 20 June, 1794.

Victor I.—III., popes.
I. Saint; elected, 185; fixed the date of Easter
day, 196 d. 197

II. Gebhard ; elected, 13 April, 1055 ; convoked
five councils d. 28 July, 1057

III. Didier ; h. about 1027 ; elected, 24 May,
1086 ; his " Dialogorum libri IV." printed, 1651

;

d. 16 Sept. 1087

Victor, Claude Perrin, due de Bellune, mar-
shal of France ; h. 7 Dec. 1764; took Marengo,
1800; made marshal, 1807; d. 1 March, 1 84 1.

Victor, Sextus Aurelius, see Aurelius.

Victor Amadeus I., II., dukes of Savoy.
I. b. 8 May, 1587 ; succeeded, 1630 ; d. 7 Oct. 1637
II b. 14 May, 1666
Succeeded 12 June, 1675
Obtained Sicily by treaty with Spain . . 1713
Exchanged it for the island of Sardinia, with the
title of king 1720
Abdicated 1730

d. 30 Oct. 1732

Victor Amadehs II., king of Sardinia ; h. 26
June, 1726; surrendered Savoy and Nice to

France, 1796; d. 16 Oct. 1796.

Victor Emmanuel I., king of Italy, son of

Charles Albert, king of Sardinia; h. 18 May,
1820.
Proclaimed king of Sardinia . . 27 March, 1849
Joined England and France against Russia
Suppressed the convents .

Visited London
Signed peace of Villafranca
Ceded Savoy and Nice to France
Entered kingdom of Naples
Proclaimed king of Italy .

Removed the capital to Florence
Entered Venice

Nov.

1855
1855
1855
1859
i860
i860

[864
[866

. 15 Oct,

14 March,
. II Dec,

. 7 Nov,

Victor Emmanuel I., king of Sardinia, son of

Victor Amadeus II.; b. 24 July, 1 759; suc-

ceeded his brother, Charles Emmanuel II., 4
June, 1802; abdicated, 13 March, 182 1 ; rf. 10

Jan. 1824.

Victor Emmanuel Ferdinand Maria Janu-
ARius, prince of Naples, son of Hvunbert, prince

of Piedmont; h. 11 Nov. 1869.

Victoria, queen of Great Britain and Ire-

land, daughter of Edward, duke of Kent ; h. at

Kensington Palace, 24 May, 18 19.

Baptized at Kensington palace . 24 June, 1819
Succeeded her uncle, William IV. . 20 June, 1837
Crowned in Westminster abbey . 28 June, 1838
Married her cousin, prince Albert of Saxe-Coburg-
Gotha

Fired at by Edward Oxford
Again fired at by John Francis
Her Life threatened by Bean
First visited Scotland
Peace of Nankin signed .

Visited king Louis Philippe at the chateau d'Eu,
2 Sept. 1843

Went to Germany Aug. 1845
Gave assent to act for the repeal of the com laws,

26 June, 1846
Sikh war terminated by the annexation of the
Punjab 29 March, 1849
Embarked for Ireland ... .1 Aug. 1849

10 Feb. 1840
10 June, 1840

30 May, 1842
. 3 July, 1842

Aug.—Sept. 1842
Dec. 1842

Visited Belgium Aug. 1850
Opened the Great Exhibition . . .1 May, 1851
Reviewed the Baltic fleet . . . 11 March, 1854
Alliance signed between England, France, and
Turkey 12 March, 1854
War declared against Rus-sia . . 28 March, 1854
Opened the Crystal Palace at Sydenham, 10 June, 1854
Distributed the Crimean medals , . 18 May, 1855
Visited Paris 18 Aug. 1855
Peace with Russia signed at Paris . 30 March, 1856
Indian mutiny commenced . . , March, 1857
Distributed the Victoria crosses . 26 June, 1857
Chinese war concluded by the treaty of Tien-tsin

26 June, 1858
Visited Cherbourg .... 4-5 Aug. 1858
Visited Berlin and Potsdam , . . Aug. 1858
Proclaimed empress of India . . , i Sept. 1858
Reviewed the volunteers in Hyde park, 23 June, i860
Duchess of Kent died ... 16 March, 1861
Death of the prince consort . . .14 Dec. i86i
Opened the new parliament . . .6 Feb. 1866
Laid foundation-stone of the Albert hall of arts
at South Kensington . . . .20 May, 1867
" Early Years of the Prince Consort " published,

July, 1867
Published "Leaves from the Journal of our Life
in the Highlands " Jan. 1868
Opened the new Blackfriars' bridge and Holborn
viaduct 6 Nov. 1869

Victoria Adelaide Mary Louisa, princess
royal of Great Britain; 6. 21 Nov. 1840; mar-
ried Fredeiick William, prince of Prussia, 25
Jan, 1858.

ViCTORiNUS, bishop of Petabium, Latin ec-

clesiastical writer ; w^rote commentaries on the
Old Testament ; suffered martyrdom under
Diocletian, about 303.
VicTORiNus, Caius, or Fabius Marius, called

the African, Roman grammarian and rheto-

rician ; converted to Christianity about 360 ;

wrote " Ars gramraatica," published 1537 ;

d. 370.

VicTORius, see Vettori.

ViDA, Marco Girolamo, Italian poet and
critic; h. about I480; published " De Arte
poetica," and " De Ludo Scacchorum," 1527;
"Christiados libri VI.," 1535 ; d. 27 Sept. 1566.
ViDAL, Owen Emeric, first bishop of Sierra

Leone; b. 1819 ;
consecrated, 1852; d. 23

Dec. 1854.
ViDius, Vidus, Italian physician ; b. about

1 500 ;
professor of medicine at Pisa, 1 547

;

wrote "Ars medicinalis," published 1611
;

d. 26 May, 1569.
ViDOCQ, Frangois Jules, French police detec-

tive; b. 1775 ; d. 1850.

ViEiRA, Antonio, Portuguese Jesuit mis-

sionary; b. 6 Feb. 1608; went to Brazil, 1653;
published " Sermoes," 1683-1754; d. 18 July,

1697.
ViELLEViLLE, Frangois de Scepeaux, srro de,

marshal of France; b. 1510; ambassador to

England, 1547; made marshal, 1562; d. i Dec.

1571.
ViEN, Joseph Marie, comte, French historical

painter; b. 18 June, 17 16; his chef-d'oeuvre is

the "Preaching of St. Denis," in St. Eoch at

Paris; (i. 27 March, 1809.
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ViEN, Marie Thdrfese, wife, French animal

painter; 6. (Reboul), 1728; d. 28 Dec. 1805.

ViENNET, Jean Pons Guillaume, French poet

;

h. 18 Nov, 1777; published "CEuvres," 1827.

ViETE, Fran9ois, French mathematician,

founder of algebra ; h. 1 540 ;
published his

" Canon mathematicus," 1579 ; d. Feb. 1603.

ViEUSSENS, Raimond de, French anatomist

;

&. 1641 ;
published "Neurologia universalis,"

1685; d. 1715.
ViG^E, Louis, French portrait painter

;

I. 1727 ; d.

ViG^E, Louis Jean Baptiste Etienne, French
poet; h. 2 Dec. 1758; published "Poesies,"

1813 ; d. 7 Aug. 1820.

ViGENERE, Blaise de, French writer ; &. 5

April, 1523 ; wrote "Traitd du Feu et du Sel,"

published 1608; d. 19 Feb. 1596.

ViGiER, Gerald, French Carmelite hagio-

grapher ; wrote " Monarchic sainte, historiijue,

chronologique et g^n^alogique de France,"

published 1670-72; d. 1638.

ViGiLANTius, first Gallic heresiarch ; about

406 ; wrote against St. Jerome.
ViGiLius, African bishop and polemical

writer; ji. about 484; his works printed, 1664.

ViGiLius, pope; elected 22 Nov. 537; exiled

by Justinian; his Epistles printed, 1642; d. 15

Jan. 555.
ViGNEUON, Jean, called Veneroni, French

grammarian ; h. 1 642 ;
published " Le Maltre

Italien," about 1686, " Dictionnaire Italien-

Fran9ais et Frangais-Italien," 1708; d. 27
June, 1708.

ViGNiEU, Nicolas, French historian and chro-

nologist; 6. 1530; published " La Bibliotht;que

historiale, 1588; " Vraie Histoire de I'Eglise,"

1601 ; (/. 13 March, 1596.

ViGNOLA, Giacomo Barozzio da, Italian archi-

tect ; 6. 1507; succeeded Michael Angelo as

architect of Saint Peter's
;
published " Kegola

delli cinque ordini d'Architettura," 1563; liis

*' (Euvres completes " printed, 181 5; d. 1573.

ViGNOLLES, Alphonse de, French chronologist

and historian; h. 19 Oct. 1649; published
" Chronologie de THistoire sainte," 173S;

d. 24 July, 1 744.
ViGNOLLES, Etienne de, see La Hire.

ViGNY, Alfred de, see De Vifjny.

Vigo, Giovanni da, Italian surgeon
; fl. ISH-

Vigor, Simon, archbishop of Narbonne, French
controversialist ; b. about 1 5 1 5 ;

consecrated, 1 5 70

;

his "Sermons" published, 1584; d. I Nov. 1575.

Vigors, Nicholas Aylward, Irish zoologist;

6. 1787 ; d. 26 Oct. 1840.

ViGUiER, Pierre Frangois, French orientalist;

6. 20 July, 1785; published " Eldmens de

la Langue Turque," 1790; d. 7 Feb. 1821.

Villa LOBOS, Francisco de, Spanish physician

and poet; h. about 1480; wrote in verse

"Sumario de la Medicina," published I498;

d. 1560.

ViLLALPANDO, Juan Bautista de, Spanish
Jesuit; h. 1552; published "In Ezechielem
Explanation es," 1596-1606; d. 23 May, 1608.

ViLLALPANDO Y ToRREBLANCA, Francisco de,

nephew, Spanish jurist
;
pubHshed "Epitome

Delictorum," 1618, " Demonologia," 1623;
d. about 1645.

ViLLANi, Florentine historians :

Giovanni; 6. about 1280; wrote "Storie Fioren-
tine" d. 1348
Matteo, brother; continued the "Storie" to

1363 d. 12 July, 1363
FiLiPPo, son ; added 42 chapters to the same, to

1364, first printed 1537

Villa Nova, Amoldus de, see Amavld.
Villanueva, lago, SpanisJi writer ; h. 1 765 ;

published " Viage literario ^ las Iglesias de
Espai5a," 1803-52; d. 14 Nov. 1824.

Villanueva, Joaquin Lorenzo de, Spanish

poet; b. 1757; published "Poesias;" d. 26
March, 1837.

Villaret, grand-masters of the order of St.

John of Jerusalem

:

Guillaume ; elected, T300 . . . d. 1307
FouLQUES DE, brother; elected, 1307; took
Rhodes, 10 Aug. 1310; resigned, 1319

;

d. I Sept. 1327

Villaret, Claude, French historian; h. about

1 71 5; continued Velly's " Histoire de France "

to 1469 ; d. Feb. 1 766.

Villaret de Joyeuse, Louis Thomas, corate,

French admiral; b. 1 750; defended Brest

against Howe, 1 794; retook Saint Domingo,
1802; made governor of Venice, iSli ; d. 24
July, 1 81 2.

ViLLARS, Claude Louis Hector, due de,

marshal of France; h. 8 May, 1653; made
marshal, 1 702 ; defeated at Malplaquet, 1 709

;

victorious over the Dutch and Austrian.s,

imder prince Eugene, 1 7 13; thereby occasioned

the peace of Utrecht; took ^lilan, .1733;
wrote " M^moires," published 1734; d. IJ
June, 1734.
ViLLARS, Dominique, French botanist ; 6. 14
Nov. 1745; published " Histoire naturelle des

Plantes du Dauphind," 1786-S9; " Principea

de Mddecine," 1797; d. 27 June, 1814,

Ville, Antoine de, chevalier, French engi-

neer; b. 1596; inventeil a system of fortifica-

tion; published "Fortifications," 1629; " De
la charge du Gouvemeur des Places," 1639;
d. 1656.

Villedieu, Marie Catherine Hortense, French
novelist; b. (De.sjardins), 1631 ;

published

"Manlius Torquatus," 1662; "Journal amour-
eux," 1671; "Amoursdes grands Hommes,"
1679; d. Nov. 1683.

Villefore, Joseph Frangois Bourgoin de,

French biographer; 6. 24 Dec. 1652; published

"Vies des Pferes des Deserts," 1706-8; "Vis
de Sainte Thdr^se," 1712 ; d. 2 December,

1737.
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ViLLEFROY, Guillaume de, French abb^ and
orientalist; h. 5 March, 1690 ; founded the

society of " Capucins Hebra'isants," 1744; pub-

lished "Notices des Livres Arm^niens MSS.
de la Biblioth^que Impdriale," 1 739; d. 4
April, 1777.
ViLLEGAGNON, Mcolas Durand de, chevalier,

French admiral and controversialist; 6. 15 10;
founded the colony of Coligny in Brazil, 1555 ;

disputed with Calvin, 1560; published " Caroli

V, Imp. Expeditio in Africam ad Argieram,"

1542; "Ad Articulos Calvinianse de Sacra-

mento Eucharistiae Responsiones," 1560; d. 9
Jan. 1 57 1.

ViLLEGAS, Esteban Manuel de, Spanish lyric

poet; h. 1596; published "Las Eroticas,"

161 7 ; translated Boethius, 1665; d. 3 Sept.

1669.

ViLLEHAEDOUiN, GeofFroi, sire de, French
historian ; 6. about 1 155 ;

preached the crusade

at Venice, 1201 ; wrote " Conqueste de Con-

stantinople," first printed, 1585; (Z. about 1 2
1
3.

ViLLEMAiN, Abel Frangois, French politician

;

J. 9 June, 1790; minister of public instruction,

May, 1 839 -March, 1840; again, Oct, 1840

—

Dec. 1844 ;
published " Etudes d'Histoire

moderne," 1846 ;
" Choix d'Etudes sur la Lit-

t^rature contemporaine," 1857; d. April, 1867.

ViLLENA, Enrique d'Aragon de, marquis,

Spanish poet ; h. 1 384 ; wrote " La Gaya
Sciencia"; d. 15 Dec, 1434.

ViLLENAVE, Matthieu Guillaume Th^rfese,

French wi-iter ; h. 13 April, 1762; wrote "La
Jacobiniade," 1795 ;

" Nouvel Abrdg^ des

Vies des Saints," 1812-13 ; translated Ovid,

Virgil, &c. ; d. 16 March, 1846.

ViLLENEUVE, Arnauld de, see Arnauld.

ViLLENEUVE, Gabrielle Suzanne Barbot de,

French novelist; b. about 1695; d. 19 Dec.

1755-
ViLLENEUVE, Guillaume de, French warrior

;

fi. about 1497; wrote "Conquete de Naples,"

ViLLENEUVE, Helion de, grand-master of the

order of St. John of Jerusalem; b. about 1270

;

elected, 13 19; fought at the battle of Mont-
Cassel, 1328 ;

governed at Rhodes, 1336

;

d. June, 1346.

ViLLENEUVE, Huon de, French poet
; fl. about

1200 ; wrote " Les Quatre Fils Aymon,"
ViLLENEUVE, Pierre Charles Jean Baptiste

Silvestre de, French admiral ; defeated at

Aboukir, 1 798 ; taken prisoner at Trafalgar,

1805 ; d. by suicide, 22 April, 1806,

ViLLENEUVE, Eosaline de, saint, Carthusian

ascetic; b. about 1263; d. 17 Jan. 1329.

ViLLERME, Louis Ren^, French physician and
economist; b. 10 May, 1782; published "Des
Prisons telles qu'elles sont," 1820 ; "Tableau
de I'Etat physique et morale des Ouvriers em-
ployes dans la Manufacture de Coton," 1840

;

founded " Annales d'Hygiene," 1829; d. 16

iSiov. 1863.

ViLLETERQUB, Alexandre Louis de, French
writer; b. 31 July, 1 759; published " Essais
dramatiques," 1793; "Veilldes philosophiques,"

1795; d. 8 April, 1811.

ViLLETTE, Charles de, marquis, French poet

;

b. 4 Dec, 1 736 ;
published " Eloge de Henri

IV,," 1770; " Eloges historiques de Charles
v.," 1772; " CEuvres," 1784; d. 9 July, 1793.
ViLLiAUME, Nicolas, French historian and

economist; b. 12 Aug. 18 14; published " His-
toire de la Revolution Frangaise," 1850 ; "Nou-
veauTraited'Economie politique," 1857; "His-
toire de Jeanne Dare," 1863,

ViLLiERS, Charles Pelham, statesman ; b. 19
Jan. 1802; appointed judge advocate-general,

1853; president of the poor law board, 1859.
ViLLiERS, Henry Montagu, bishop of Dur-
ham; b. 1813; rector of St. George's, Blooms-
bury, 1841-56; consecrated bishop of Carlisle,

1856; translated. May, i860; d. 9 Aug. 1861.

ViLLiERS, see Buchinyham, Clarendon.

ViLLiERS DE l'Isle Adam, Philippe de, grand-
master of the knights of Malta ; b. 1464

;

elected, 152 1 ; defended Rhodes, 1522; evacuated
it, 1523; settled at Viterbo; exchanged it for

Malta, 1530; d. 22 Aug. 1534.
Villoison, Jean Baptiste Gaspard Dansse de,

French Hellenist; b. 5 March, 1750; published
" Anecdota Graeca," 1781; " Epistolse Vimai-
ienses," 1 783; d. 26 April, 1 805.
Villon, Fran9ois, French poet ; b. 143 1 ; his

collected works hrst printed, 1489; d. about 1485.
Villotte, Jacques, French Jesuit missionary

;

b. I Nov. 1656; travelled in Armenia and
Persia

;
published " D'Arm^nie chretienne,"

1 7 1 2 ;
" Dictionarium Latino-Armenicum,

"

1 7 14; "Voyages d'un Missionaire," 1730;
d. 14 Jan, 1743.
Vince, Rev. Samuel, mathematician ; Plumian

professor of astronomy at Cambridge, 1796-

1821
;
published " Complete System of Astro-

nomy," 1 797-1808; d. Dec. 1821.

Vincent, of Beauvais, French Dominican
philosopher; b. about 1190; wrote "Bibliotheca
Mundi," printed 1473 ! about 1 264.

Vincent, Adelaide, French portrait painter,

wife of following ; b. {Labille des Vertus),

1 749 ; married first, Guyard, the sculptor

;

secondly, F. A, Vincent; d. 23 April, 1803.

Vincent, Frangois Andr^, French historical

painter; b. 30 Dec. 1746; d. 3 Aug. 1816.

Vincent, Thomas, nonconformist divine ; b.

1634; published "God's terrible Voice in the

City, the Plague and Fire of London," 1667 ;

d. 15 Oct. 1678.

Vincent, William, dean of Westminster ; h.

2 Nov. 1 739 ;
appointed head-master of West-

minster school, 1788; made dean, 1802; pub-

lished " Voyage of Nearchus," 1797; " History

of the Commerce and Navigation of the

Ancients in the Indian Ocean," 1807; d. 21

Dec. 1815.
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Vincent de Paul, Saint; 6. 24 April, 1576;
established his first mission, 161 7 ; founded the

**Pretres de la Mission," 1632; "Enfants
trouvds," 1638; "Filles de la Charity," 1648 ;

published "Regulae seu Constitutiones com-
munes Congregationis Missionis," 1658; d. 27
Sept. 1660.

Vincent Ferrer, Saint, Spanish Dominican
missionary; b. 23 Jan. 1355 ;

preached through
Spain, France, Germany, England, and Ire-

land ; his complete works first printed, 1591;
d. 5 April, 141 9.

Vincentius, of Lerins, Saint;/. 5th century;

wrote " Commonitorium pro Catholicas Fidel

antiquitate ;
" d. about 450.

Vinci, Lionardo da, Florentine painter,

sculptor, architect, engineer, physician, author,

and musician ; b. 1452 ; resided at Milan,

1477-99; went to France, 1 5 16; his greatest

work is the " Last Supper," in fresco at

the convent of Santa Maria delle Grazie at

Milan ; his other chefs-d'oeuvre are the

"Vierge aux rochers," and portrait of Mona
Lisa, called "La Joconde," in the Louvre;
d. 2 May, 15 19.

Vinci, Leonardo da, Italian musical composer;
h. 1690; d. about 1732.

ViNCiGUERRA, Marco Antonio, Italian poet
;

Jl. 15th century; his "Opera nuova" published,

1495-
ViNDEX, Caius Julius, Roman general; re-

volted against Nero
;
proscribed and besieged

in Besan9on by Verginius Rufus ; d. by suicide,

68.

ViNER, Charles, founder of the Vinerian pro-

fessorship of law at Oxford; b. 1 680; d. 5 June,

1756.
Vines, Richard, presbyterian divine ; d. Feb.

1655-
ViNET, Alexandre Rodol'phe, Swiss theolo-

gian ; 6. 17 June, 1797; jiublished " Essai sur

la Manifestation des Convictions religieuses,

"

1842; "Etudes ^vangeliques," 1847; d. 10

May, 1847.
ViNET, Elie, French antiquary and mathema-

tician ; b. 1509; published "Antiquite de Bor-
deaux," 1565 ;

" L'Arpenterie," 1577-83; d. 14
May, 1587.
ViNNEN, or ViNNius, Amold, Dutch jurist ; b.

2 Jan, 1 588 ;
published " Jurisprudentiie Con-

tractse lib. IV.," 1631 ; "In IV. lib. Institu-

tionum Imperialivim Commentarius, " 1 642; d.

I Sept. 1657.
ViNTiMiGLiA, see Aprosio.

ViNTiMiLLE, Jacques, French writer and poet;

h. aliout 1 5 1 2
;
published " Carmen saturnali-

tium," 1564; "De Victoria navali Christiano-

rum adversus Turcas," 1572 ; d. 1582.

ViOLE, Daniel Georges, French Benedictine
;

h. 1598; published "Vie de Sainte Reine,"

1649 ;
" Vie de Saint Germain d'Auxerre,"

1654; d. 21 April, 1669.

ViOTTi, Giovanni Battista, Italian violinist

;

J. 23 May, 1753; appeared in London, 1791';

appointed director of the opera at Paris, 1819 ;

d. 3 March, 1824.

ViPERANO, Giovanni Antonio, Italian prelate

and writer; b. 1535; consecrated bishop of

Giovenazzo, 1 581; published "De scribenda
Historia," 1569; his collected works, 1606;
d. March, 16 10.

ViRET, Pieire, Swiss protestant reformer; b.

15 II; preached at Lausanne, 1536; at Geneva,

1 540 ;
published '* Exposition famili^re sur le

Symbole des Apostres," 1543 ;
" Sommaire des

principaux poincts de la Foy et Religion chres-

tienne," 1561 ; d. April, 1571.

ViRGiLius Maro, Publius, Roman poet; b. 15
Oct, B.C. 70 ; studied at Cremona ; visited

Greece, 19 ; wrote his Bucolics, 41-37 ; the
Georgics, 35-30 ; the ^neid published after

his death ; his works first printed, about 1469

;

d. 22 Sept. 19.

ViRiATHUS, liUsitanian chieftain
;
elected, B.C.

147; defeated the Roman praetor, Plautius, 146;
the pro-pr.netor, Q. Pompeius, 143 ; the consul,

Q. Fabius Servilianus, 142; strangled, 140.

ViscoNTi, lords of Milan :

Ottone de', archbishop ; b. 1208 . d. 18 Aug. 1295
Matteo I. de', called the Great; 6. 15 Aug. 1250;
excommunicated, 1 32 1 . . ti. 24 June, 1322
Galeazzo I. de', son ; b. 21 Jan. 1277 ; d. 6 Aug. 1328
Azzo de', son ; 6. 1302 . . d. 16 Aug. 1339
LuccuiNo de', third son of Matteo ; b. 1287

d. 24 Jan. 1349
Giovanni de', fourth son of Matteo; 6. 1290

d. 5 Oct. 1354
Matted II. db", nephew ; poisoned . 29 Sept. 1355
Galeazzo II. db', brother ; b. about 1320

d. 4 Aug. 1378
Barnab6 de', brother; b. 1319 . d. 19 Dec. 1385
Giovanni Galeazzo de', first duke of Milan,
son of Galeazzo II.; b. 1347 . d 3 Sept. 1402
Giovanni Mauia de*, duke, son ; b. 1389 ; killed

by conspiracy .... 16 May, 141a
FiLippo Maria de', duke ; b. 1391 ; last of the
house ti. 13 Aug. 1447
ViscoNTi, Italian antiquaries :

Giovanni Battista Antonio ; b. 26 Dec. 1722;
collected the sculpture for the Museo Pio-C'le-

mentino d. 2 Sept. 1784
ENNIU.S QuiRiNUS, son; b. i Nov. 1751 ; valued
the Elgin marbles, 1814 ; his " Opere " published,
1818-22 </. 7 Feb. 1818
FiLiPPo Aurelio, brother; b. 10 July, 1754;
secretary of the academy of archaiology at Rome;

d. 30 I^Iarch, 1831
Louis TuLLius Joachim, son of Ennius ; archi-

tect ; 6. II Feb. 1791; designed tomb of Napo-
leon at the Invalides, 1842 . , d. 29 Dec. 1853

Vlsconti, Gasparo, Italian poet; b. 1461 ;
pub-

lished " Rithmi," 1493 5
" Poema di Paolo e

Daria amanti," 1495 ; d. 8 March, 1499.
ViscoNTi, Giuseppe, Italian liturgist ; 6. about

1570 ;
arranged the Ambrosian lil rary at

Milan
;

published " Observationes ecclesias-

ticae," 1615-26; d. 1663.

ViSDELOU, Claude de, French Jesuit missionary
and Chinese scholar; b. Aug, 1656; sent as

papal legate to Pekin, 1706 ; wrote "Histoire de

la Tartaric," published 1777-79; d.iiNov. 1737.
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ViSMES DU Valsay, Anne Pierre Jacques de,

Trencli musical writer ; h. 1 745 ;
appointed

director of the opera at Paris, 1777; wrote
"Pasilogie," 1806; d. April, 1 819.

VisscHER, Roemer, Dutch poet ; h. 1 547 ;

published " Zinnepoppen " and " Brabbeling-

hen," 1614; d. ii Feb. 1620.

Vital, Saint; h. about 1050; preached in

England, 1 1 20; d. 16 Sept. 1122.

Vital, of Blois, French poet; jl. 12th cen-

tury; wrote "DeQuerolo," ii 86, printed 1595.
ViTALiANUS, pope; elected, 30 July, 657;

d. 27 Jan. 672.

ViTALis, Ordericus, see Ordericus.

ViTELLius, Aulus, emperor of Rome ; h. 24
Sept. 15; proc'aimed, Jan. 69; deposed and
put to death, Dec. 69.

ViTERic, king of the Visigoths ; rebelled

against and put to death Liuva II., 603 ; en-

deavoured to re-establish Arianism ; assassi-

nated, 610.

ViTON DE Saint-Allais, see Saint-AUais.

ViTRE, Antoine, French printer ; h. about

1595; the first who printed at Paris in the

Syriac character, 1 625 ; d. 1674.

ViTRiNGA, Kempe, Dutch orientalist ; &. 16

May, 1659; published " Sacrarum Observa-

tionum lib. VI.," 1683-1708; '* Commentarius
in Librum Prophetiarum Isaise," 1714-20; d. 31

March, 1722.

ViTRiNGA, Kempe, son, Dutch theologian

;

J. 23 March, 1693; d. 1 1 Jan. 1723.

ViTRUVius PoLLio, Marcus, Roman architect

;

h. about B.C. 80; wrote "De Architectura,

"

about B.C. II, first printed, i486.

ViTRY, Jacques de, see Jacqms.
ViTTORiNO, of Feltre, Italian teacher ; h. about

1379; professor at Padua, 1422; founded his

school at Mantua, 1423 ; d. 2 Feb. 1447.
Vitus, see White.

ViVES, Juan Ludovico, Spanish philosopher
;

h. IVIavch, 1492; tutor to princess Mary of

England, 1 522; published "De prima Philo-

sophia," 1531 ; d. 6 May, 1540.

ViviANi, Vincenzo, Italian mathematician

;

&. 5 April, 1622; published "De maximis et

minimis geometrica Divinatio," 1659 ; d. 27
Sept. 1793.
VizzANi, Pompeo, Italian historian ; h. 24

June, 1540; published " Istorie di Bologna,"

1596-1602; d. 21 Aug. 1607.

Vladimir, czars of Russia.

I. Saint, the Great ; embraced Christianity, 988 ;

d. 1014
II. Monomachos; 6. 1053 . . d. ig May, 1126

Vladislas, see Ladislas.

Vlaming, Pieter, Dutch poet; &. 29 March,
1686; published " Dichtlievende Uitspanning-
en," 1710; d. 2 Feb. 1733.
Vleeschouwer, Jan, Flemish physician

;

6. about 1520; published "De Podagrse Laudi-
bus," 1553; d. 1562.

Voet, Daniel, Dutch philosopher; 6. 31 Dec.
1649; wrote "Meletemata philosopliica et

physiologica," pubKshed 1661 ; d. 26 July,
1660.

Voet, or Voetius, Gisbert, Dutch theologian

;

b. 3 March, 1589; opposed Arminianisra at
the synod of Dordrecht, 1619 ;

published
"Selectae Disputationes theologicae," 1648-69;
d. I Nov. 1676.

VoGEL, Eduard, German explorer of Africa;
b. 1829 ; murdered at Wara, 1 856.
VoGEL, Theodor, German botanist

;
explored

the Niger; d. 1 84 1.

VoGLER, Georges Joseph, musical composer

;

b. 1749; d. 6 May, 1814.

VoGT, Carl, M.D., German philosopher ; b. 5
July, 1817.

VoiART, Anne Elisabeth Petitpain, known as

"Eliza," French novelist; b. 1786; published
"La Femme, ou les Six Amours," 1827; "Le
Livre des Enfants," 1836-37 ; d. 21 Jan. 1866.

VoiGT, Gottfried, German philosopher and
divine; b. April, 1 644; published "Thysias-
teriologia, seu de Altaribus veterum Chris-

tianorum," 1 709; d. 7 July,. 1682.

VoiGT, Johann, German bibliographer; b. 5
Aug. 1695; published " Catalogus historico-

criticus Librorum rariorum," 1732-53; " Monu-
menta inedita," 1740-52; d. 28 Aug. 1 765.
VoiSENON, Claude Henri de Fuzt^e de, French

abb^ and dramatic poet ; b. 8 July, 1 708 ;
pub-

lished "Romans et Contes," 1767; d. 22 Nov.

1755-
VoiTURE, Vincent, French poet; b. 1598; his

works first published, 1750 ; d. 26 May,
1648.

VoLFius, Jean Baptiste, French Jesuit rhe-

torician; b. 7 April, 1734; made constitutional

bishop of Cote-d'Or, 13 March, 1790; published
" Rh^torique Fran9aise," 18 10 ; d. 8 Feb.
1822.

VoLK, Wilhelm, German historical and por-

trait painter; b. 23 June, 1815.

VoLKMANN, Alfred Wilhelm, M.D., German
physiologist; b. 1 80 1.

VoLKOV, Fedor Grigorievitch, Russian drama-
tist, founder of the Russian stage ; b. 2 Feb.

1 729 ; established the theatre at Moscow, 1 756

;

collected the biblical dramas of St, Demetrius

;

d. 4 April, 1763.
VoLNEY, Constantin Fran9ois Chassebceuf de,

comte, French philosopher and traveller ; b. 3
Feb, 1757 ; travelled in Egypt and Syria,

1 782-86 ;
published " Voyage en Egypte," 1 787

;

"Les Ruines, ou Meditations sur les Revo-
lutions des Empires," 1822 ; d. 25 April,.

1820.

VoLPATO, Giovanni, Italian line-engraver

;

b. 1733; his earlier works bear the pseudonym,
"Jean Renard;" published " Principes du
Dessin, tir^g des meilleurs Statues antiques,"

1786; d.2i Aug. 1802.
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VoLPi, Gianantonio, Italian classical editor

;

&. lo Nov. 1686; established at Padua, with
his brother Gaetano, a printing-office, called

"Libreria Cominiana," directed by Giuseppe
Comino, 171 7; edited "Catulli, Tibulli, et Pro-
pertii Carmina," 1 710; " La Divina Commedia,"
1726-27; d. 25 Oct. 1766.

VoLPi, Giuseppe, Italian historian ; &. 15 Oct.

1680
;
published "Genealogia della FamigUa de'

Volpi," 1718; "Istoria de' Visconti," 1 737-48;
d. 28 Feb. 1756.
Volpi, Giuseppe Rocca, Italian Jesuit his-

torian ; 6. 16 Aug. 1692 ; wrote " Venetia sacra

purpurata," 1730-34; d. 27 Sept. 1 746.
VoltA, Alessandro, Italian physicist ; &. 19

Feb. 1745 J
discovered the development of elec-

tricity in metallic bodies ; invented the " elec-

trophorus," 1 775; the hydrogen lamp, 1 777;
the "Voltaic pile," 1793; his works published,

18 16: d. 5 March, 1827.

Voltaire, Frangois Marie Arouet de, French
philosopher; h. 20 Feb. 1694; visited England,

1724; resided in Prussia, 1750-53; published
"LaHenriade," 1728; "Charles XIL," 1730;
*'La Pucelle d'Orleans," 1755; d. 30 May,
1778.
VoLTERRA, Daniele da, see Ricciarelli.

VoNDEL, Joost van den, Dutch dramatic poet

;

h. 17 Nov. 1587 ;
published "Palamedes," 1625;

"Les Mysteres de I'Autel," 1 639; d. 5 Feb.
1679.
Voorst, Adolphus van, Dutch physician and

botanist; b. 23 Nov. 1 597; published "Cata-
logus Plantarum Horti Acad. Lugduno-Batavi,"
1643; d. 8 Oct. 1663.

Vopiscus, Flavius, Eoman historian
; ft. 3rd

century ; one of the compilers of the " Historia
Augusta."
VoRAGiNE, Jacobus de, see Varaggio.
VoRosMARTY, Michael, Hungarian poet;

6, 1800; published "Zulan Fusasu," an epic,

1824; d. 9 Nov. 1855.
Vos, Martin de, Flemish historical and

portrait painter ; h. 1 524; d. 1 603 or 1604.
Voss, Johann Heinrich, German poet and

critic; &. 20 Feb. 1 751; pubhshed ''Louise,"

1795; "Idylle," 1 7 74- 1 800; " Mythologische
Briefe," 1794; d. 30 March, 1826.
Vossius, Dionysius, Dutch orientalist ; &. ii

March, 1612; d. 25 Oct. 1633.
Vossius, Gerard, brother, Dutch philologist

;

6. 28 Jan. 1620; edited Velleius Paterculus,

1639; d. 1640.

Vossius, Gerard Jan, father of above, Dutch
philologist; h. 1557; published "Commentarii
rhetorici," 1606; "De Theologia gentili,"

1641 ; d. 17 March, 1649.

Vossius, Isaac, son, Dutch philologist ; h.

1618; made librarian to Christina, queen of

Sweden, 1650; canon of Windsor, 1670; pub-
lished "De vera aetate Mundi," 1659: d. 21
Feb. 1689.

Vossius, Matthaeus, brother, Dutch historian;

pubhshed "Annales Hollandiae," 1645-46 ; d. 20
March, 1646.

VouET, Simon, French historical painter;

h. 9 Jan. 1590; his chef-d'oeuvre is the "Pre-
sentation in the Temple," now in the Louvre

;

d. 30 June, 1649.

Vriemoet, Emo Lucius, Dutch philologist;

6. 1699; published "Arabismus," 1733;
"Tirocinium Hebraismi," 1742; d. 17 Jime,

1760.

Vries, ISIartin Gerritzon van, Dutch naviga-

tor; fi. 1643.
Vuez, Amould de, French historical painter

;

h. about 1642; cZ. 18 June, 1720.

VuLSON, Marc, sieur de la Colombifere,

French heraldic writer
;

published '

' La
Science heroique," 1 644; "Le vray Theiltre

d'Honneur," 1648; d. 1658.

w
W.VAGEN, Gustav Friedrich, German art

critic; h. ii Feb. 1 794; made director of the

Berlin gallery, 1 832; jmljlished "Treasures of

Art in Gj-eat Britain," 1854-57 ; d. July, 1868.

W.vast, Saint, see Vcdaftt.

Wage, Robert, AngloNorman poet; 6. about

II 20; canon of Bayeux; AVTote "Roman du
Brut," 1155, first printed, 1836-38; "Roman
de Ron," 1160, first printed, 1827; d. about

II 74.

Wachter, Johann Georg, German philologist

and archaeologist; h. 7 March, 1673 ;
published

" (ilossarium Germanicum," I736"37;<^' ^757*

Wadding, Luke, Irish Franciscan historian

;

h. 16 Oct. 1588; founded the college of St.

Isidore at Rome, for the education of Irish

students; pubhshed "Annales ordinis Mino-
rum," 1628-54; " Scriptores ordinis Minorum,"

1650; d. 18 Nov. 1657.

Waddington, George, dean of Durham

;

h. 1793; made dean, 1840; WTote "History of

the Church," 1835 ;
"History of the Reforma-

tion on the Continent," 1841; d. 21 July,

1869.

Waddington, Horatio, statesman; 6. 1799;
permanent under-secretary for home depart-

ment, 1848-66; d. 3 Oct. 1867.

Wadhaji, Nicholas, founder of Wadham
college, Oxford; b. 1532; with his wife,

founded Wadham college, 1 61 3; d. 20 Oct.

1609. Dorothy, his wife; b. 1534; d. 16

May, 1 618.

Wadstrom, Carl Bernard, Swedish traveller

and philanthropist ; b, 1 746 ; d. 1 799.
Wafflard, Alexis Jacques Marie, French

dramatist; b, 29 June, 1787; cZ. 12 January,

1824.

2 N
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Wagenaak, Jan, Dutch historian ; 6. 31 Oct.

1709; a staunch partisan of the house of

Orange
;
published " Tegenwoordige Staet der

vereenigde Nederlanden," 1738-48; " Vader-
landsche Historic," 1749-59; " Beschryving
der Stad Amsterdam," 1760-67; d. i March,

1773-
Wagenaar, Lukas, Dutch geographer; h.

about 1540.
Wagenseil, Georg Christoph, German musi-

cal composer; 6. 1688; wrote "Gioas, Be di

Giuda;" d. 1 779.
Wagenseil, Johann Christoph, German pole-

mical writer ; h. 26 Nov. 1633 ;
pubHshed

*' Tela ignea Satanse," i68l ; d. 9 October,

1705.
Wager, Sir Charles, admiral; 5. 1666; first

lord of the admiralty, 1 733-42 ; treasurer of

the navy, 1742-43 ; d. 4 June, 1743.
Waghorn, Thomas, lieutenant, K.N. ; h.

1800; projected the overland route to India,

1S27; d. 7 Jan, 1850.

Wagner, Gotthard, German Benedictine
musical composer; b. 1679; published "Der
Marianische Schwan," 1 7 10; " Musikalischer
Hof-Garten," 1717;^. 1739.
Wagner, Jean Jacques, Swiss botanist ; h. 30

April, 1641 ; wrote "Historia naturalis Helve-
tise curiosa," 1680; d. 14 Dec. 1695.
Wagner, Richard, German musical composer

and poet; b. 22 May, 181 3; composed operas,

"Eienzi," 1842; " Tannhauser," 1845; "Lo-
hengrin," 1848; "Rheingold," 1869; fled from
Saxony on account of his political opinions,

1848; became the intimate friend of Louis II.,

king of Bavaria.

Wagniere, Jean Louis, secretary to Voltaire

;

b. 1739; with Longchamp, wrote "M^moires
sur Voltaire et sur ses ouvrages," 1825 ; d.

after 1787.

WagSTAFF, Thomas, nonjuror; h. 1645; d. ly
Oct. 1 712. »

Wahlberg, Peder Fredric, Swedish botanist;

6. 19 June, 1800; appointed secretary of the
Swedish Academy of Sciences, 1848.
Waifer, duke of Aquitaine ; b. about 725

;

succeeded his father, Hunald, 745 ;
fought

against Pepin the Short, who conquered Aqui-
taine and reunited it to the crown of France

;

assassinated in P^rigord, 2 June, 768.
Wailly, Alfred Barthdlemi de, French

classical author, son of E. A. de Wailly ; b. 10
Dec. 1800 ; made rector of the Academy of

Bordeaux, 1862.

Wailly, Armand Fran5ois L^on de, French
%\Titer, grandson of C. de Wailly ; b. 28 July,

1804; translated works of Sir Walter Scott,

Thackeray, Lingard, Burns, Sterne, and others

;

d. 25 April, 1863.

Wailly, Augustin Jules de, French drama-
tist, son of E. A. de Wailly; 6. 12 Sept. 1806

;

d. 12 July, 1866.

Wailly, Charles de, French architect, brother

of N. F. de WaiUy ; b. 9 Nov. 1729 ; d. 2 Nov.
1798.
Wailly, Etienne Augustin de, head-master

of the Lyc^e Napoleon, son of N. F. de Wailly;

b. I Nov. 1770; d. 15 May, 1821.

Wailly, Gabriel Gustave de, French drama-
tist, son of E. A. de Wailly; 6. 13 June, 1804.

Wailly, Joseph Noel de, French archseolo-

gist, brother of A. F. L. de Wailly ;b. 10 May,
1805 ;

appointed keeper of manuscripts in the

Imperial Library, Paris, 1 858 ;
published

"Elements de Paldographie," 1838.

Wailly, Noel Fran9ois de, French gram-
marian ; &. 3 1 July, 1 724 ;

published " Gram-
maire Frangaise," 1 754; " Nouveau Vocabu-
laire," 1801 ; d. y April, 1 80 1.

Wake, Sir Isaac, diplomatist; b. about 1575;
wrote " Bex Platonicus," 1607 ; d. 1632.

Wake, William, archbishop of Canterbury

;

b. 1657 ; made dean of Exeter, 1701 ; conse-

crated bishop of Lincoln, 1705; translated,

1 7 1 6 ;
corresponded with the Jansenists to pro-

mote the union of the French and English

churches; d. 24 Jan. 1 737.
Wakedi, Muhammad al, Arabian historian

;

b. 747 ; d. 822.

Wakefield, Rev. Gilbert, theological and
classical writer; b. 22 Feb. 1756; left the

church of England, and became principal of

Hackney college, 1790-91 ; tried for sedition,

and sentenced to two years' imprisonment,

1799; wrote "Memoirs" of his life, published

1804; d. 9 Sept. 1 801.

Wakley, Thomas, surgeon, coroner for Mid-
dlesex; b. 1795; established the *' Lancet,"

1823; d. 16 May, 1862.

Walbran, John Richard, antiquary ; b. about.

1 81 7; published " Memorials of the Abbey of

.

St. Mary of Fountains," 1863; d. 7 April,

1869.

Walckenaer, Charles Athanase, baron,

French geographer ; b. 25 Dec. 1771 ;
pubhshed

" Histoire g^n^rale des Voyages," 1826-31;
" Geographic ancienne historique et compar^e
des Gaules Cisalpine et Transalpine," 1839;
d. 28 April, 1852.

Waldegrave, earls

:

I. James "Waldegrave, diplomatist ; b. 1684

;

succeeded as baron Waldegrave, 1689; created

earl, 13 Sept. 1729; appointed ambassador to Ger-
many, 1727-30 ; to France, 1730-40 ; d. 11 April, 1741

II. James Waldegrave ; b. 14 March, 1715 ;

governor to the prince of Wales, afterwards
George III., 1752-56; wrote "Memoirs from
1754 to 1758," published 1821 ^ . d. 8 April, 1763

Waldegrave, Samuel, bishop of Carlisle
;

b. 13 Sept, 1 81 7; consecrated, i860; published
" New Testament Millenarianism," (Bampton
lectures,) 1854 ; d. i Oct. 1869.

Waldemar I.—III,, kings of Denmark.
I, the Great ; b. at Schleswig, 15 Jan. 1131 ; suc-

ceeded Canute V. and Sueno III., 1157 ; author
of the laws of Scania and Seeland ;

conquered
the Vandals . . d. at Eingstedt, 12 May, 1183
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II. the Victorious, son; b. 29 May, 1170; suc-
ceeded his brother, Canute VI., 1202

d. at Wordingborg, 28 March, 1241
His son, often called Waldemar III., crowned
by his command, 1218 . . . cZ. 28 Nov. 1231

III. 6. 131 5 ; succeeded his father, Christopher II.,

after an interregnum of seven years, 1340 ;

d. at castle of Gurr, 23 Oct. 1375
Waldemar, king of Sweden; b. 1242; elec-

ted king, 1250; depo.sed by his brother, Mag-
nus I., 1279; d. in prison, 1302.

Walden, Thomas, Carmelite monk, named
Netter; h. about 1367; wrote " Doctrinale
Antiquitatum Fidei Ecclesise Catholicse adver-

sus Wiclevistas
;

" d. 2 Nov. 1 430.
Waldis, Burkhardt, German fabulist

;

6. about 1505 ;
published "Esopus gantz neuw

geraacht und in Reimen gefasst, " 1 548 ; d. about

1555-
Waldo, Pierre, see Valdo.

Waldseemuller, Martinus, called in Latin
"Hylacomylus," Germancosmographer; b. about

1470 ;
published " Cosmographije Introductio,"

1507, in which he falsely asserted the claim of

Amerigo Vespucci to be considered the dis-

coverer of America; d. after 1522.

Wale, Samuel, architectural and historical

draughtsman; elected R.A., and professor of

perspective, 1768; d. 6 Feb. 1786.

Waleff, Blaise Henri de Corte, baron de,

Belgian poet; b. 1652; served in armies of

France and Spain
;

military governor of

Valencia, 1719-28; d. 22 July, 1734.
Wales, Albert Edward, prince of, eldest son

of queen Victoria; b. 9 Nov. 1 84 1.

Created prince of Wales and earl of Chester,

4 Dec. 1841
Created earl of Dublin, ... 10 Sept. 1849
Visited Canada and the United States, July—Oct. i860
Visited Egypt and the Holy Land, March—April, 1862
Married princess Alexandra of Denmark,

- ' 10 March, 1863
Again visited Egyptand Palestine,Nov. 1868—Mar. 1869

Wales, Arthur, prince of, see Arthur.
Walewski, Alexandre Florian Joseph Co-

lonna, comte, French statesman; natural son
of the emperor Napoleon I., by the countess

Walewska; b. 4 May, 18 10; ambassador to

England, 1852-55 ; minister for foreign affairs,

1855-60; minister of state, 1860-63; president

of the Corps Ldgislatif, 1865-67; d. 27 Sept.

1868.

Walid I., II., Ommiade caliphs of Damascus.
I. h. about 669 ; succeeded his father Abd-el-
Melek, 705 ; bixilt the great mosque at Damas-
cus d. 23 Feb. 715

II. called Al-Fassik ; b. at Damascus, 703 ; suc-
ceeded his brother, Hescham, 743 ; massacred at
Damascus 16 April, 744
Walker, Sir Edward, garter king-at-arms

;

h. about 1610; wrote "Iter Carolinum," pub-
lished 1705; d. 19 Feb, 1677.
Walker, George, bishop of Derry ; d. I July,

1690.

Walker, John, grammarian and philologist

;

h. 18 March, .1732; published "Critical pro-

nouncing Dictionary," 1791 ; d. 1 Aug. 1807.

Walker, John, M.D. ; b. 1759; published

"Gazetteer," 1815 ; d. 1830.

Walker, Robert, portrait painter
;
patronised

by Oliver Cromwell; d. about 1 660.

Walker, William, mezzotint-engraver ; b.

about 1791 ; (Z. 7 Sept. 1867.

Wall, William, D.D.; 6. 1646; published
" Infant Baptism asserted and vindicated,"

1674; d. 1728.

Wallace, Vincent, musical composer ; b,

about 1815; d. 12 Oct. 1865.

Wallace, Sir William, of Ellerslie, Scotch
patriot; &. about 1 2 70; defeated the English
under the earl of Surrey at the battle of Stir-

ling, 10 Sept. 1297 ; assumed the style of

"governor of Scotland in the name of king
John ;" routed by Edward I. at the battle of

Falkirk, 22 July, 1298 ; taken prisoner,

brought to London, and hanged in Smithfield,

24 Aug. 1305.

Wallenstein, or Waldstein, Albrecht Wen-
ceslaus Eusebius, count of, duke of Mecklenburg,
Friedland, and Sagan, German patriot ; b. 15
Sept. 1583; assassinated at Egra, 25 Feb. 1634.

Nominated quartermaster-general of the Im-
perial army at the outbreak of the thirty years'
war 1618

Appointed to the supreme command of the volun-
teer army, eventually of ick),ooo men . . 1625

Dismissed upon demand of the diet of Katisbon
July, 1630

Reinstated after the death of Tilly, to oppose
(Justavus Adolphus ... 15 April, 163a
Defeated at the battle of Lutzen, Gustavus
killed 16 Nov. 1632
Accused of intriguing to obtain the crown of
Bohemia 1633
His " Letters" published at Berlin . . 1828-29

Waller, Edmund, poet; b. 3 March, 1605 ;

published "Poems," 1645; d. 21 Oct. 1687.

Waller, Sir William, parliamentarian

general; 6, 1597; d. 19 Sept. 1668.

Wallia, king of the Vi.sigoths; elected, 415 ;

founded the Visigothic kingdom of Toulouse,

419; d. 419.
Wallich, Nathaniel, M.D., botanist; b.

1786; published " Plantae Asiaticae rariores,"

1830-32 ; d. 28 April, 1854.
Wallis, John, mathematician and divine ; b.

23 Nov. 1616; elected professor of geometry at

Oxford, 1649; published his collected "Opera
mathematica et miscellanea," 1693-99; d. 28
Oct. 1703.
Wallis, Samuel, captain, R.N. ; made voyages

of discovery in the Southern Pacific ocean
;

his "Account of the Voyages" published,

1773; d. Jan. 1795.
Walmisley, Thomas Attwood, musical com-

poser ; b. 1816 ; elected professor of music at

Cambridge, 1836 ; d. ij Jan. 1856.

Walpole, Horace, earl of Orford, antiquary,

third son of Sir Robert Walpole ; b. 5 Oct.

1 71 7; became earl, 5 Dec. 1 791; built Straw-
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berry Hill, formed its famous collections, and
established its private press

;
published " Cata-

logue of the Eoyal and Noble Authors of Eng-
land," 1758 ;

" Anecdotes of Painting in

England," 1762-71; "Castle of Otranto,"

1765; "Letters," edited by P. Cunningham,
1857-59; d. 2 March, 1797.
Walpole, Horatio, lord Walpole of Woolter-

ton, diplomatist, brother of Sir Kobert Wal-
pole; 6.1678; secretary to the treasury, 1 7 15-17;

again, 1721-24; went as envoy to the states-

general, 1716; ambassador to France, 1724-30;
cofferer of the household, 1730-41 ; ambassador
to the states-general, 1734-40; created baron,

1 June, 1756; d. 5 Feb. 1757.
Walpole, Sir Robert, afterwards earl of Or-

ford, statesman ; h. 26 Aug. 1676; secretary-at-

war, 1708-10; treasurer of the navy, 1710-11;
expelled the . house of commons on an accusa-

tion of corruption in regard to forage contracts,

1 7 1 1 ; committed to the Tower, 17 Jan. ; re-

leased, 8 July, 1712; paymaster-general, 1714-15,

1720-21 ; first lord of the treasury and chan-

cellor of the exchequer, 1 71 5-1 7; again, 1721-42;
created earl, 9 Feb. 1742; d. 18 March, 1745.
Walpole, Spencer Horatio, statesman; 6. 11

Sept. 1806; M.P. for the university of Cam-
bridge, 1856-70; home secretary, Feb.—Dec.

1852; again, Feb. 1858—March, 1859; a third

time, July, 1866—May, 1867.

Walsh, John Edward, Irish judge ; h. Nov.
1816; attorney-general for Ireland, July—Oct.

1866 ; master of the rolls, Oct. 1866 ; d. 20
Oct. 1869.

Walsingham, Sir Francis, statesman and
diplomatist; h. 1 5 36; ambassador to France,

1561, 1570-73; made secretary of state, 1573;
chancellor of the duchy of Lancaster, 1586 ;

favourite of queen Elizabeth, and enemy of

Mary, queen of Scots; d. 6 April, 1590.
Walsinghaivi, Thomas, monk of St. Alban's,

historian; 5. about 1410 ; wrote " Historia

brevis ab Edvardo I. ad Henricum V.," first

printed, 1 5 74.

Walter, Hubert, archbishop of Canterbury
;

made dean of York, 1 186 ; consecrated
bishop of Salisbury, I189

;
translated, 1193;

lord high chancellor, 1 1 99- 1 205; d. 13 July,

1205.

Walter, John, proprietors of the " Times :"

1. printer; 6. 1739; founded the "Times" news-
paper, I Jan. 1788 . . . d. 16 Nov. 1812

2. son, M.P.; b. 1784 ; proprietor and manager
d. 28 July, 1847

3. son ; 6. 1 818 ; M,P. for Berkshire, 1859-65 ; re-
elected 1868

Waltham, John of, bishop , of Salisbury

;

master of the rolls, 1381-86
;

consecrated,

1388 ; lord high treasurer, 1390-95 ; d 17 Sept,

1395-
Walther, Rodolph, see Gualterus.

Walther von der, Vogelweide, German
minnesinger; 6. about H70; d. about 1230.

Walton, Bryan, bishop of Chester, orientalist;

h. 1600; consecrated, 1661
;
published "Biblia

polygiotta," 1653-57 ; d. 29 Nov. 1661.

Walton, Izaac, writer on angling ; &. 9 Aug.

15935 published "The compleat Angler," 1653;
"Lives of Dr John Donne, &c.," 1670; d. 15
Dec. 1683.

Wamba, king of the Visigoths of Spain
;

elected, 672 ;
dethroned, 680; d. 683.

Wanley, Humfrey, antiquary; h. 1672; li-

brarian to Robert Llarley, earl of Oxford ; d. 6
July, 1726.

Wansleben, Johann Michael, German orien-

talist; h. I Nov. 1635; sent to the East by
Colbert to collect oriental manuscripts for the
royal library at Paris; d. 12 June, 1679.
Warpers, Gustave, baron, Belgian historical

painter; h. 1803; created baron, 1847.
Warbeck, Perkin, pretender to the throne,

said to have been a Jew of Tournai
;
personated

Richard, duke of York, son of Edward IV.

;

landed in Ireland, 1 492; defeated in Kent,

1495 ; w ent to Cornwall and assumed the title

of Richard IV., 1497; taken prisoner, 1498 ;

hanged at Tyburn, 23 Nov. 1499.
Warburton, Eliot Bartholomew George,

novelist; 6. 1 810; published " Crescent and the

Cross, 1845 ;" c?. 3 Jan. 1852.

Warburton, John, Somerset herald and anti-

quary; h. 1682; published "Vallum Roma-
num," 1753; d. II May, 1759.
Warburton, William, bishop of Gloucester

;

h. 23 Dec. 1698; made dean of Bristol, 1757 ;

consecrated, 1 759 ;
published " Divine Legation

of Moses," 1737-38 ; founded the Warburtonian
lectures; d. 7 June, 1779.
Ward, Edward, burlesque poet ; h. 1667

published "London Spy," 1698-1700 ;
" Nuptia

Dialogues and Debates," 1 710; d. 20 June, 1 731,

Ward, Edward Matthew, historical painter

:

6. 181 6; elected A.R.A., 1846; R.A., 1855
painted " The last Sleep of Argyll," &c., ii

the corridor of the house of commons.
Ward, Henrietta, historical painter, daughte]

of G. R. Ward, and wife of E. M. Ward, R.A.
h. I June, 1832 ;

painted " Queen Mary quitting

Stirling Castle."

Ward, Sir Henry George, governor of Ceylon

;

h. 1798 ;
appointed envoy extraordinary to

Mexico, 1825 ; lord high commissioner of the

Ionian Islands, 1849-55 >
governor of Ceylon,

1855-60; published "Mexico in 1827," 1828;
d. 2 Aug. i860.

Ward, James, mezzotint-engraver and animal
painter; h. 23 Oct. 1769; elected A.R.A.,
1807; R.A., 1 81 1; his chef-d'oeuvre is the

"Aldemey Bull, Cow, and Calf," in the Na-
tional Gallery; ^.16 Nov. 1859.

Ward, John, LL.D., professor of rhetoric at

Gresham college; h. iSjg ; wrote "Lives of

the Professors of Gresham College," 1 740;
d. 31 Oct. 1758.
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Ward, Nathaniel Bagshaw, botanist ; invented

the "\V'ardian case" for ferns ; d. 1864.

Ward, Robert Plumer, novelist and politi-

cian; b. 19 March, 1765; under-secretary of

state for foreign affairs, 1805-6; a lord of the

admiralty, 1807-11 ; clerk of the ordnance;
published "Tremaine," 1825; "Law of Na-
tions;" his "Diary" printed, 1850; d. 13 Aug.
1846.

Ward, Samuel, D.T>., controversialist ; made
Lady Margaret professor of divinity at Cam-
bridge, 1622; d. 7 Sept. 1643.
Ward, Seth, bishop of Salisbury, astronomer

and mathematician; 6. 15 April, 161 7; Savilian

professor of astronomy at Oxford, 1649-70 ;

elected principal of Jesus coUege, 1657; pre-

sident of Trinity college, 1659; resigned both
at the restoration; made dean of Exeter, 1661

;

consecrated bishop of Exeter, 1662
;
translated,

1667 ; made chancellor of the order of the
garter, 1671 ; d. 6 Jan. 1689.
Ward, Thomas, Roman catholic divine and

poet; b. 1652 ; "wrote "England's Reformation,"
published 17 10; " Erratas of the Protestant

Bible," 1688 ;" d. 1708.

Ward, WilHam, mezzotint-engraver, brother

of J, Ward, R.A. ; b. about 1 762; elected

A.R.A., 1814; d. I Dec. 1826.

Ward, William James, mezzotint-engraver,

son of the above ; b. 1800 ; d. I March, 1840.
Ward, see Dudley.
Wardlaw, Henry, bishop of St. Andrew's

;

consecrated, 1404; founded the omiversity of

St. Andrew's, 141 1 ; d. 1440.
Wardlaw, Ralph, D.D., Scottish congrega-

tional divine; b. 22 Dec. 1779 ; d. 17 Dec.

1853.
Wardrop, James, surgeon; 6. 14 Aug. 1782 ;

wrote " Essays on the morbid Anatomy of the
Human Eye," 1808-18

; rf. 13 Feb. 1869.

Ware, Sir James, Irish antitjuary ; b. 26 Nov.

1594; wrote " Anti(iuities and History of Ire-

land," published 1704; d. I Dec. 1666.

Ware, Roberi, son, protestant controversialist;

published "Foxes and Firebrands," 1682-89;
d. March, 1696.

Ware, Samuel Hibbert, M.D. ; b. 21 April,

1 782 ;
published " Description of the Shetland

Islands;" d. 30 Dec. 1848.

Wargentin, Pehr Vilhelm, Swedish astro-

nomer; b. 22 Sept. 1 71 7; made director of the
observatory there, 1 759; discovered the equa-
tions of Jupiter's satellites; d. 13 Dec. 1 783.

Warham, William, archbishop of Canterbury

;

h. 1460 ; sent by Henry VII. on an embassy to

the duke of Burgundy, 1493 ; consecrated

bishop of London, 1 502; translated, 1504;
lord keeper of the great seal, 1 502-4 ; lord high
chancellor, 1504-15; resigned on account of the

ascendancy of Wolsey ; d. 23 Aug. 1532.

Waring, Edward, M.D., mathematician;
b. 1734; d. 15 Aug. 1798.

Warneford, Rev. Samuel Wilson; b. 1768 ;

founded the Warneford scholarships ; d. 11 Jan.
1855.
Warner, Rev. Ferdinando, LL.D., historical

writer ; b. 1 703 ;
published " Ecclesiastical

History of England," 1756-57; "History of

Ireland," 1763; d. 3 Oct. 1768.

Warner, John, bishop of Rochester ; b. about

1585; made dean of Lichfield, 1633; conse-

crated, 1637; founded Bromley college; d. \l

Oct. 1666.

Warner, Rev. Richard, antiquary
;
published

" Collections for the History of Hampshire,"
1795-
Warner, Samuel Alfred, master, R.N.,
known as " Captain Warner," inventor of

military projectiles and the "long range;"
d. 5 Dec. 1853.
Warner, William, poet; b. about 1558; pub-

lished "Albion's England," 1 586; tZ.9Mar. 1609.
Warren, Charles, line-engraver; d. 21 April,

1823.

Warren, Sir John Borlase, admiral and di-

plomatist ; b. 1 754 ; defeated the French squad-
ron sent to invade Ireland, 1 798 ; ambassador
to Russia, 1802-4; 27 Feb. 1822.

Warren, Sir Peter, Irish vice-admiral

;

b. 1703; captured Louisburg and defeated the
French fleet, 1 745; M.P. for Westminster,

1747-52; d. 29 July, 1752.
Warren, Samuel, Q.C., novelist; b. 1807;

appointed a master in lunacy, 1859; published
" Passages from the Diary of a late Physi-
cian," 1832; "Ten tliousand a Year," 1841

;

"Now and Then," 1847.

Warton, Josei)h, D.D., poet; b. 1722; head-
master of Winchester college, 1 766-93 ;

pub-
lished " Essay on the Genius and Writings of

Pope," 1756-82; edited Pope's works, 1797;
(/. 23 Feb. 1800.

Warton, Thomas, brother, poet-laureate

;

b. 1 728 ; elected professor of poetry at Oxford,

1757; made poet-laureate, 1 788; published
" Observations on the Faerie Queene of Spenser,"

1754; "History of English Poetry," 1774-81;
d. 21 May, 1790.

Warwick, earls of.

Guy de Beauchamp ;

Succeeded to the earldom .... 1298
Distinguished himself at the battle of Falkirk

22 July, 1298
Seized Piers Gaveston, favourite of Edward XL,
and ordered him to be beheaded at Blacklow
Hill, near Warwick 131

2

d. at Warwick castle . . . 12 Aug. 1315
Henry DE Beavcuamp, duke . . . 6.1423
Succeeded his father ... 30 April, 1439
Created duke of War\vick . . 5 April, 1444
Crowned, by Henry VI.

,
king of the Isle of Wight, 1445

d., and the dukedom became extinct 11 June, 1445
Richard de Beauchamp, called the Good ;

b 28 Jan. 1381
Invested with the order of the parter . 1400
Succeeded liis father as earl of Warwick . 1401
Defeated therercios at the battle of Shrewsbury,

23 July, 1403
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Attended the council of Constance . Nov. 1414
Present with Henry V. at the siege of Caen . 1417
Created earl of Albemarle for life . . 1417
Became, by will of Henry V., governor of Henry
VI 31 Aug. 1422
Appointed regent of France .... 1437
d. at Rouen 30 April, 1439
Buried under a stately monument in St. Mary's,
Warwick.

Richard Nevill, called the "king-maker;"
b about 1420
Created earl of Warwick . . 23 July, 1449
Espoused the cause of the Yorkists ; appointed
governor of Calais 1455
Succeeded his father as second earl of Salis-

bury Dec. 1460
Elected knight of the garter . . 8 Feb. 1461
Proclaimed Edward IV. as king . 4 March, 1461
Defeated the Lancastrians at the battle of

Towton 29 March, 1461
Made lord great chamberlain and lord high
steward, and obtained immense grants from
the crown.
Joined the Lancastrians, deposed Edward IV.,
and restored Henry VI. ... 9 Oct. 1470

Reinstated in his offices, and made lord high
admiral ("Great Captain of the Sea") . 2 Jan. 1471

Defeated by Edward IV. and slain at the battle
of Barnet 14 April, 1471
The earldoms of Warwick and Salisbury were
immediately after forfeited by attainder.

Edward Plantaoenet, last of the Plantage-
nets, son of George, duke of Clarence ;

b about 1475
Imprisoned in the Tower by Henry VII., and
beheaded upon Tower Hill . . . Dec. 1499

Warwick, Sir Philip, M.P., secretary to

Charles I. ; 6. 1608; wrote "Memoires of the

Keign of K. Charles I.," published 1701 ; cZ. 15
Jan. 1683.

Warwick, see Dudley.

Washburne, Elihu B., American diplomatist;

h. 23 Sept. 1816; envoy to Paris, May, 1869.

Washington, George, first president of the
United States of America; h. in Virginia,

22 Feb. 1732; d. at Mount Vernon, Virginia,

14 Dec. 1799.

Married Mrs Martha Curtis ... 6 Jan. 1759
Nominated deputy to the congress of Phila-
delphia 5 Sept. 1774
Appointed commander-in-chief . . May, 1775
American army defeated at battle of Bunker's
Hill 17 June, 1775
American colonies declared free, sovereign, and
independent 4 July, 1776
The Hessian troops surrendered to him 25 Dec. 1776
Defeated by general Howe at battle of Brandy-
wine II Sept. 1777
Treaty of peace with Great Britain signed at
Paris 3 Sept. 1783
Resigned his command to congress at Annapolis

23 Dec. 1783
Unanimously elected first president of the
United States 6 April, 1789

Re-elected president ... 4 March, 1793
Refused election for third time . 17 Sept. 1796
Vacated office 4 March, 1797
His works published by Jared Sparks . 1834-37

Wastelain, Charles, Belgian Jesuit historian;

h. 22 Sept. 1695; published "Description de
la Gaule Belgique," 1761 ; d. 24 Dec. 1782.
Watelet, Claude Henri, French writer and

engraver ; &. 1 7 1 8 ; wrote and illustrated a poem,
"L'Ait de Peiudre," 1760; d. 12 Jan. 1786.

Waterland, Daniel, D.D.; 6. 1683; his

works edited by bishop Van Mildert, 1823 ;

cZ. 23 Dec. 1740.
Waterloo, Antoni, Dutch landscape painter

and etcher; d. 1662.

Waterton, Charles, naturalist; &. 12 June,

1782; published "Wanderings in South
America, &c.," 1825; "Essays on Natural
History," 1838-57; d, 26 May, 1865.

Watson, Caroline, mezzotint-engraver; h.

about 1760; d. 10 June, 1814.

Watson, George, Scottish portrait painter;

h. 1767; elected P.KS.A., 1826; d. 1837.

Watson, John, bishop of Winchester; h.

about 1520; made dean of Winchester, 1570 >

consecrated, 1 5 80; d. 23 Jan. 1584.

Watson, Joshua, philanthropist; l. 9 May,
1776; d. 30 Jan. 1855.

Watson, Richard, bishop of Llandaff; h. Aug.

1 737 ; elected professor of chemistry at Cam-
bridge, 1764; regius professor of divinity,

1 77 1; consecrated, 1782; published "Apology
for Christianity," 1776; "Apology for the

Bible," 1796; (i. 4 June, 181 6.

Watson, Robert, Scottish historian ; h. about

1730; principal of the united college of St.

Salvator and St. Leonard, St. Andrew's;
published " History of the Reign of Philip II.

of Spain," 1777; d. 1780.

Watson, Thomas, bishop of Lincoln; made
dean of Durham, 1 553; consecrated, 1557;
deprived, 25 June, 1 559.
Watson, Thomas, nonconformist divine

;

ejected, 1662; wrote "Body of Practical

Divinity," published 1692; d. about 1690.

Watson, Sir William, physician and electri-

cian; h. 1 715; d. 10 May, 1787.

Watson, Sir William Henry, judge; h. ijg6;

served in the army, 181 1-1 7 ;
appointed a baron

of the exchequer, Nov. 1856; d. 13 March,
i860.

Watt, Gregory, son of following, geologist

;

b. 1777; d. 16 Oct. 1804.

Watt, James, Scotch engineer; h. 19 Jan.

1736; d. 25 Aug. 1819.

Discovered the method of condensing steam in a
vessel entirely separated from the cylinder . 1765
His first patent granted ... 5 Jan. 1769
Entered into partnership with Matthew Boulton, 1774
His patent renewed by act of parliament . . 1775
Invented his expansion engine .... 1778
Invented the double engine . . . .1781

Watt, James, son, mechanical engineer
;

b. 1769; d. 2 June, 1848,

Watt, James Henry, line-engraver ; b. 1 799 ;

engraved " Highland Drovers," after Sir E.

Landseer; "May Day," after C. R. Leslie;

d. 18 May, 1867.

Watt, Joachim von. Latinized " Vadianus,"

Swiss scholar ; b. 30 Dec. 1484 ; d. 6 April, 1551.

Watt, Robert, M.D., Scotch bibliographer ;

6. 1774; published " Bibliotheca Britannica,"

1824; d. 12 March, 1819.
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Watteau, Jean Antoine, Prench landscape

painter; b. lo Oct. 1684 ; visited England,

1720-21; his chef-d'oeuvre is the "Embarkation
for the Isle of Cytherus," now in the Louvre

;

d. 18 July, 1 721.

Wattier-Ziesenis, Johanna Cornelia, Dutch
tragic actress; b. (Wattier), 13 April, 1 764;
d. 24 April, 1827.

Watts, Alaric Alexander, poet; h. 1797;
edited the " Literary Souvenir," 1825-36; d. 5
April, 1864.

Watts, George Frederick, historical and por-

trait painter; b. 1820; elected A.R.A. and
E.A., 1867; painted in fresco the "School of

Legislation," in Lincoln's Inn hall.

Watts, Isaac, D.D., nonconformist divine

;

h. 17 July, 1674 ;
published Psalms and

Hymns," 1719; " Divine and moral Songs for

Children," 1720; d. 25 Nov. 1748.

Watts, Thomas, bibliographer and linguist

;

h. 181 1 ;
superintendent of reading-room, Brit-

ish Museum, 1857-66; keeper of printed books,

1866-69; published " Sketch of the History of

the Welsh Language and Literature," 1859 ;

d. 9 Sept. 1869.

Watts, William, line-engraver; h. 1752; d. 7
Dec. 1 85 1.

Waynflete, or Pattyn, William de, bishop

of Winchester ; made first provost of Eton
college, 1440 ;

consecrated, 1447 ; lord high
chancellor, 1456-60; founded !Magdalen college,

Oxford, 1456; d. II Aug. i486.

Wearg, Sir Clement, lawyer ; h. 1686
;

made solicitor-general, Feb. 1 724 ; d. 6 A pril,

1726.

Weaver, Thomas, geologist; h. about 1773;
d. 2 July, 1855.
Webb, Ilev. John, historical antiquary

;

h. 1776; translated and edited for Archajologia,

vol. XX., " French metrical History of the de-

position of Richard 11. ;" d, 18 February,
1869.

Webb, Philip Barker, botanist ; h. 1792; d. 31
Aug. 1854.
Webb, Philip Carteret, antiquary ; b. 1 700 ;

d. 22 June, 1770.
Webbe, George, bishop of Limerick ; a

royalist; consecrated, 1634; wrote "Practise
of Quietness," 1631 ; d. a prisoner in Limerick
castle, 1 64 1.

Webbe, Samuel, musical composer ; b. 1 740 ;

composed the glee "Glorious Apollo;" d. 2^
May, 1 81 6.

Webber, John, draughtsman to captain
Cook's last expedition to the South Seas

;

b. 1751; elected A.R.A., 1785; R.A., 1791 ;

d. 29 April, 1793.

Weber, Carl Maria von, baron, German
musical composer ; 6. 18 Dec. 1786 ;

composed
"Der Freyschiitz," his chef-d'oeuvre, 182 1

;

"Euryanthe," 1823 ;
" Oberon," for Covent

Garden theatre, 1826 ; d. 5 June, 1826.

Weber, Emanuel, count, German jurist

;

b. 23 Sept. 1659; published "Examen Rei
heraldicae," 1696; d. 7 May, 1726.

Weber, Godefroi, German musical critic and
composer; 6. I March, 1779; edited "Csecilia,"

1824-39 ; d. 2 Sept. 1839.
Weber, Henry William, literary antiquary

;

b. 1783 ;
published " Metrical Romances of the

13th, 14th, and 15th centuries," 1810; d. 1818.

Webster, Benjamin, comedian ; b. 3 Sept.

1800; built the new Adelphi theatre, 1858; is

president of the Royal Dramatic college, and
lessee of the Olympic theatre.

Webster, Daniel, American statesman and
orator; b. 18 Jan. 1782; secretary of state,

1841-43; again, 1850-52; his speeches published
as "Works," 1851 ; d. 24 Oct. 1852.

Webster, John, dramatist; wrote "Dutchess
of Malfey, a tragedy," 1623; his "Poetical
and Dramatic Works" edited by Dyce, 1 830.
Webster, Noah, American lexicographer

;

6. 16 Oct. 1758; published "American Dic-

tionary of the English Language," 1828; d. 28
May, 1843.

Webster, Thomas, geologist; b. 1773; pub-
lished " Encyclopaedia of Domestic Economy,"
1844 ; d. 1844.

Webster, Thomas, genre painter ; b. 1 800

;

elected A.R.A., 1840; R.A., 1846; painted
"A Dame's School," "The Smile," and "The
Frown."
Webster, William, D.D. ; b. Dec. 1689;

edited Skinner's " Life of General Monk,"
1725 ; d. 4 Dec. 1758.
Wechel, Andreas, French printer ; b. about

1 5 10; succeeded his father, 1554; bought
Estienne's business, 1560; removed to Frank-
fort; d. there, I Nov. 1581.

Wechel, Christian, French printer, father

of above ; b. about 1485 ;
printed at Paris,

1522-54; d. about 1554.
Wedderburn, see Jiosslyn.

Weekes, Henry, sculptor; 6. 1807; elected

A.R.A., 1850; R.A., 1863; executed statue

of " Sardana})alus," at the ]NIansion house, and
" Charles II.," at the house of lords.

Weelkes, Thomas, musical composer ; 6.

about 1575; published "Ayeres or Phantasticke
Spirites," 1608.

Weenix, Dutch painters

:

Jan Baptist; b. 1621; his chief work, "Les
Corsaires repousses," is in the Louvre ; . d. 1660
Jan, son ; b. 1644 ; his best works are hunting
scenes and pictures of still life ; , rf. 20 Sept. 17 19

Weever, John, antiquary; b. 1 5 76; pub-
lished " Ancient Funeral Monuments within
Great Britain and Ireland," 1 63 1 ; d. 1632.
Wehnert, Edward Henry, water-colour

painter ; b. 1813;^. 15 Sept. 1868.

Weidler, Johann Friedrich, German mathe-
matician; b. 23 April, 1601

;
published " Insti-

tutiones mathematicae," 17 18; " Institutiones

astronomicoe," 1754; d. 30 Nov. 1735.
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Weigel, Erhard, German astronomer; 6. i6

Dec. 1625; publislied "Pancosmus," 1671 ;

*' Cosmologia," 1680; d. 21 March, 1699.

Weigel, Valentin, German theological writer;

h. 1533; his "Postille liber die Sonjitags-und

Fest-Evangelien " published, 161 1; "Philo-

sophia mystica," 1618; d. 10 June, 1588.

Weinbrenner, Friedrich, German architect

;

h. 1766; d. I March, 1826.

Weise, Christian, German dramatic poet ; h.

30 April, 1642; published "Die drei Haupt-
verderber," 1671; " Zittauisches Theatrum,"
1683.

Weishaupt, Adam, German jurist, founder
of the " lUuminati ;" h. 6 Feb. 1748; founded
the society, 1776; the same suppressed, 1784 ;

published ''Das verbesserte System der Illu-

minaten," 1787; d. 18 Nov. 1830.

Weiss, Willoughby Hunter, bass singer ; h.

1820; d. 24 Oct. 1867.

Weiss, see Alhinus.

Weisse, Christian Felix, German poet and
dramatist; h. 8 Feb. 1726; published "Beitrag
zum deutschen Theater," 1765-69; edited "Der
Kinderfreund," 1775-84; d. 16 Dec. 1804.

Weitenauer, Ignaz, German Jesuit oriental-

ist; h. 1 Nov. 1709; published " Hexaglotton,"

1756; " Subsidia Eloquentiae sacrse," 1764-69;
d. 4 Feb. 1783.

Weitzmann, Carl Friedrich, German musical
composer; 6. 10 Aug. 1808; elected professor

at Berlin, 1848; published "Geschichte der
griechischen Musik," 1855.
Welchman, Edward, archdeacon of Cardigan

;

&. 1665; wrote on the 39 articles; d 19 May,
1739.
Weld, Charles Kichard, assistant-secretary to

the Royal Society ; h. 18 18; elected, 1845; re-

Bigned, 1861; published "History of the Royal
Society," 1848 ;

"Florence, the new capital of

Italy," 1867; "Notes on Burgundy," 1869;
d. 15 Jan. 1869.

Weld, Thomas, of Lulworth Castle, Dorset,

founder of the Jesuit college at Stonyhurst

;

6. 24 Aug. 1750; d. I Aug. 1810.

Weld, Thomas, son, cardinal ; h. 22 Jan.

1773 '> took holy orders, 1821 ; created cardinal,

15 March, 1830; d. 10 April, 1837.
Weldon, John, musical composer; h. about
1670; made organist of the chapel royal, 1701

;

d. 1736.
Wellekens, Jan Baptist, Flemish poet

;

6. 13 Feb. 1658; published " Dichtlievende
Uitspanningen," 1710 ; d. 14 May, 1726.
Welles, Gideon, American statesman

;
ap-

pointed secretary of the navy, 1861.

Wellesley, Richard Colley, marquess of,

statesman ; h. 24 June, 1760; d. 26 Sept. 1 842.
Appointed governor-general of India . . 1797
Kesigned 1805
Ambassador to Spain 1808
Secretary for foreign affairs, Dec. 1809—March, 1812
Lord-lieutenant of Ireland .... 1821-28

Wellesley, see Cowley, Mornington.

Wellington, Arthur Wellesley, duke of,

field-marshal and statesman; h. I May, 1769;
d. at Walmer castle, 14 Sept. 1852.
Entered the army .... 7 March, 1787
Returned to the Irish parliament . . . 1790
Went to Calcutta 1797
Took Seringapatam 1799
Commanded in the Mahratta war ; took Poonah,
and Ahmednuggur ... 12 Aug. 1803
Gained his first victory at Assaye . 23 Sept. 1803
Defeated Scindiah at Arganum . . Nov. 1803
Again at Gawalghur . . . 13 Dec. 1803
Returned to England 1805
Elected M.P. for Rye 1806
Appointed secretary for Ireland . . . 1807
Served in the Danish expedition . . . 1807
Took command in Portugal ; defeated Junot at
Vimeira 21 Aug. 1808
Defeated Victor at Talavera . . 28 July, i8og
Created viscount AVellington . . .4 Sept. 1809
Repulsed Massena at Busaco . . .27 Sept. 1810
Occupied the lines at Torres Vedras . 10 Oct. 18 10
Defeated Massena at Fuentes d'Onoro '5 May, i8n
Took Almeida .... 10 May, 1811
Stormed Ciudad Rodrigo . . 19 Jan. 1812
Created earl of Wellington . . 28 Feb. 1812
Took Badajoz .... 6 April, 1812
Defeated Marmont at Salamanca . 23 July, 1812
Entered Madrid .... 12 Atig. 181

2

Created marquess of Wellington . 18 Aug. 1812
Defeated Joseph Bonaparte and Joxirdan at Vit-
toria 31 June, 1813
Stormed St. Sebastian ... 31 Aug. 1813
Entered France 8 Oct. 1813
Defeated Soult at Orthez . . 27 Feb. 1814
Again at Toulouse .... 10 April, 1814
Created duke of Wellington . . .3 May, 1814
Commanded the army in the Netherlands ; re-

pulsed Ney at Quatre Bras . . i6June, 181S
Defeated Napoleon at Waterloo . 18 June, 1815
Invested Paris .... 3 July, 1815
Commanded the army of occupation in France

r8i5—Nov. 1818
His assassination attempted by Cantillon, 10 Feb. 1818
Appointed master-general of the ordnance . 1819
Commander-in-chief . . 22 Jan.—5 May, 1827
Again commander-in-chief, 27 Aug. 1827—14 Feb. 1828
Became first lord of the treasury . . Jan. 1828
Carried the Catholic emancipation bill . April, 1829
Refused to introduce reform; resigned 16 Nov. 1830
Secretary for foreign affairs Dec. 1834—April, 1835
Reappointed commander-in-chief, . 15 Aug. 1842
Lay in state at Chelsea hospital . 10-17 Nov. 1852
Buried in St. Paul's cathedral . 18 Nov. 1852

Wells, Charles William, physician ; h. May,

1757; published "Essay on Dew," 1814;
d. 18 Sept. 181 7.

Wells, Edward, D.D. ; &. 1663 ;
published

"Bible Geography," 1711-12; d. Aug. 1727.

Wells, Henry Tanworth, miniature and por-

trait painter; h. Dec. 1828; elected A.R.A.,
1866.

Wellwood, Sir Harry Moncreiff, bart., D.D.,

Scotch divine ; h. 1 750; d. 14 June, 1827.

Wellwood, Thomas, M.D., historian ; h. 1652;
wrote " Memoirs of England ;" d. iJiG.

Welsh, David, D.D., Scotch reviewer ; 6.

about 1794; founded the "North British Re-
view," 1844; d. 24 April, 1845.

Welsh, Thomas, musical composer ; h. about

1 770 ; wrote '
' Kamtchatka," opera, and " Vocal

Instructor."
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Welstead, Leonard, poet and miscellaneous

writer: b. 1689; published "The Triumvirate,"

1 718; d. 1747.

Wexceslas, dukes of Bohemia.
I. Saint ; 6. 908 ; . . assassinated, 28 Sept. 935
II rf. 1193

Wenceslas I.—IV,, kings of Bohemia.
I. b. 1205 cZ. 22 Sept. 1253
II. b. 1271; proclaimed, 1278; crowned, 1283;

d. 12 June, 1305
III. Bon ; b. 1289 ; king of Hungary, 1302

;

assassinated, 4 Aug. 1306
IV. b. 26 Feb. 1561; elected emperor of Germany,
1376 d. 16 Aug. 14 19

Wenckheiit, Bela von, baron, Hungarian
statesman; minister of the interior for Him-
gary, Feb. 1867—Oct. 1 869.

Wendover, Roger de, historian ; d. 6 May,
1237.
Wexsleydale, James Parke, lord, judge ; h.

22 March, 1782; made a justice of the kind's

bench, 1828; a baron of the exchequer, 1834-

56 ; created baron Wensleydale of Wensley-
dale " for the term of his natural life," 16 Jan.

1856, but the house of lords decided that the

patent gave no right to sit and vote as a peer

for life; created baron Wensleydale of Walton,
with usual remainder to heirs male, 23 July,

1856; d. 25 Feb. 1868.

Wentworth, see Rockingham, Strafford.

Werckmeister, Andreas, German musical
writer; h. 30 Nov. 1645; pul)lished "Orgel-
probe," 1681 ;

" Musicae mathematicse Hodegus
curiosus," 1687; d. 26 Oct. 1706.

Werder, Tliierry von, German poet; 6. 17 Jan.

1584; translated "Tasso," 1626; d. 18 Dec. 1657.
Werembert, S^\^ss monk; about 860;

wrote " De Arte Metrorum ;" d. May, 884.

Werenfels, Pehr, Swiss theologian; h.

1627; d. 23 May, 1703.
Werenfels, Samuel, Swiss theologian ; h. i

March, 1657; published "De Logomachiis
Eruditorum," 1692; his works, 1739; d. 1 Jvme,

1740.

Werff, van der, Dutch painters :

Adriaan ; 6. 21 Jan. 1659; painted " Ecce
Homo," " Judgment of Paris," and " Magdalen
in the Wilderness ;"

. . . rf. 12 Nov. 1722
PiETEK, brother; 6. 1665 ; .... d. 1718

Wergel^vn'D, Hem-ik Arnold, Norwegian
poet; h. 1808 ; d. 12 Aug. 1S45.

Werkmeister, Andreas, German musical
composer and poet; 6. 1645; d. 26 Oct. 1706.
Werl, see Verelius.

Werner, Abraham Gottlob, German mineralo-
gist; h. 25 Sept. 1750; published "Von den
ausserlichen Kennzeichen der Fossilien," 1774

;

*' Oryktognosie," 1 792; d. 30 June, 18
1 7.

Werner, Carl, water-colour painter ; 6. about
1800.

Werner, Friedrich Ludwig Zacharias, Ger-
man dramatic poet; h. 18 Nov. 1 768; pub-
lished "Die Kreuzbriider," 1823; "Martin
Luther," 1S07; d. 18 Jan. 1S23.

Werner, Johann, German mathematician
;

h. 1468 ; wrote annotations on Ptolemy ;

d. 1528.

Werner, Johann Gottlob, German musical
writer; h. 1 776; published his " Orgelschule,

"

1805; " Musikalischen ABC Buch," 1806;
d. 19 Julj^, 1822.

Werner, Joseph, Swiss miniatm-e painter ;

h. 1637; d. 1710.

Wernicke, Christian, German poet ; h. about

1670 ;
published " Ueberschriften," 1697 ;

"Hans Sachs," 1703; d. about 1 71 5.

Wernsdorf, Ernst Friedrich, German theo-

logian; h. 18 Dec. 1 718; published " Historia

Latinae Linguae in Sacris publicis," 1 756; d. 7
May, 1782.

Wernsdorf, Gottlieb, German theologian,

father of the above; b. 25 Feb. 1668; his
" Disputationes" published, 1 736; d. I Jiily,

1729.

Wernsdorf, Gottlieb, son, German philolo-

gist; b. 1 7 10; published " De Eepublica Gala-
tarum," 1 743; d. 24 Jan. 1774.
Wernsdorf, Johann Christian, brother, Ger-
man i)hilologi.st ; b. II Nov. 1723; published
" De Hypathia philosophia," 1747-48 ; edited

"Poetse Latini minores," 178086; d. 25 Aug.
1793-
Wert, Jaquet de, Flemish musical composer

;

published "Madrigali," 15S6 ;
" Musices vel

Motectorum quinque vociun liber primus,"

1566.

Werther, Carl Anton Philipp von, baron,

Prussian diplomatist
;

appointed envoy to

Vienna, I Jan. 1 868; ambassador to Paris,

Oct. 1869.

Wesley, Charles, methotlist preacher, bro-

ther ofJohnWesley ; b. 170S; WTote "H^Tmis ;"

d. 29 March, 1788.

Wesley, Charles, son, organist ; b. 11 Dec.

1757 ; d. after 1S29.

Wesley, John, founder of methodism ', b. if
June, 1 703 ; founded his society, 1 728 ; went
to America, 1735; returned, 1737; first meet-
ing house built at Bristol, 1 739 ;

separated

from the Ikloravians, 1740 ; d. 2 March,
1791.

Wesley, Samuel, poet; b. 1662; published
" Life of Jesus Christ," 1693-97; "History
of the New Testament," 1701; d. 30 April,

1735.
^VESLET, Samuel, musical composer, brother

of C. Wesley, the organist; b. 24 Feb. 1766 ;

wrote " Ruth," " Death of Abel," &c. \ d. ll

Oct. 1837.
Wessel, Jan, Dutch theologian ; b. about

1419 ; wrote " Farrago Rerum theologicamm,"
published 1522; d. 4 Oct. 1489.

Wesseling, Peter, German philologi.st ; b. 7
Jan. 1692; published "Observation urn varia-

rum lib. II.," 1727 ; d. 9 November,
1764.
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"West, Benjamm, American historical painter

;

h. lo Oct. 1738; elected E.A., 1768; P.R.A.,

1792 ;
resigned, 1805 ;

re-elected, 1806; painted
" Death of General Wolfe," " Christ healing

the Sick in the Temple," " Death on the Pale
Horse;" d. 11 March, 1820.

West, Elizabeth, Scottish mystic; 5. about

1672; wrote her "Life;" d. 1735.
West, Gilbert, poet and translator; h. 1706 ;

translated Pindar ; wrote " Institution of the

Garter," 1742 ; d. 26 March, 1756.

West, Jane, novelist and poet ; h. about

1759; d. 25 March, 1852.

West, William, topographer ; h. 23 Oct.

1770; published '* History of Warwickshire ;"

d. 17 Nov. 1854.

Westall, Eichard, historical painter ; h. 1 765 ;

elected A.E.A., 1792; R.A., 1794; illustrated

the works of Shakspere and Milton ; d. 4 Dec.

1836.

Westall, William, brother,landscape painter

;

5. 12 Oct. 1 781 ;
accompanied captain Flinders

to Australia, 1801-3; elected A.R.A., 1813 ;

d. 22 Jan. 1850.

Westbury, see Bethell.

Westergaard, Nils Ludvig, Danish oriental-

ist ; h. 27 Dec. 181 5 ;
published Radices

Sanscritse," 1841 ; edited the " Zendavesta,"

1852-53.

Westmacott, Sir Richard, sculptor ; h. 1775 ;

elected A.R.A., 1805; R.A., 181 1; professor

of sculpture, 1827; d. I Sept. 1856.

Westmacott, Richard, son, sculptor ; 1. 1 799

;

elected A.R.A., 1838; R.A., 1849; professor

of sculpture, 185 7.

Westminster, marquesses of

:

I. Robert Grosvenor; h. 22 March, 1767 ; suc-

ceeded his father as earl Grosvenor, 5 Aug.
1802 ; created marquess, 13 Sept. 1831 ; d. 17 Feb. 1845

II. Richard Grosvenor, son; h. 27 Jan. 1795 ;

lord steward, March, 1850— Feb. 1852; d. 31 Oct. 1869
III. Hugh Lupus Grosvenor, son ; 6. 13 Oct.

1825 ; M. P. for Chester .... 1849-67

Westmorland, John Fane, earl of, diplomatist

and musical composer; h. 3 Eeb. 1784; suc-

ceeded, 15 Dec. 1841 ;
envoy to Prussia, Oct.

1841—Jan. 185 1 ; to Austria, Jan. 1851

—

Nov. 1855; d. 16 Oct. 1859.

Weston, Elizabeth Jane, scholar; 6. 1586;
d. about 1605.

Weston, Richard, horticulturist ; h. 1 732 ;

d. 19 Nov. 1806.

Weston, Stephen, orientalist; h. 1747; d. 8

Jan. 1830.

Weston, Thomas, comedian; d. 31 Dec. 1775.
Wetherall, Sir George Augustus, general

;

h. 1788 ;
appointed adjutant-general in the

Crimea, 1854.

Wetherell, Sir Charles, recorder of Bristol

;

6. 1770; d. 17 Aug. 1846.

Wettstein, Johann Heinrich, Swiss printer

and scholar; h. 15 March, 1649; printed at

Amsterdam ; d. 4 April, 1 726.

Wettstein, Johann Jacob, Swiss theologian
;

h. 1693; became professor at Amsterdam, 1733;
published "Novum Testamentum Graecum
Editionis receptee," 1751-52; d. 23 March, 1754.
Wettstein, Johann Rudolph, Swiss historian

;

6. 27 Oct. 1594; published "Histoire et Actes
de ses Ndgociations," 1651 ; d. 12 April, 1666.

Wettstein, Johann Rudolph, son, Swiss theo-

logian; h. 5 Jan. 1614 ;
published " Certum

Animse Solatium," 1638; d. 11 Dec. 1684.

Wey, Frangois Alphonse, French philologist

;

h. 12 Aug. 1812; appointed inspector-general

of the national archives, 1852 ; wrote "Remar-
ques sur la Langue Fran9aise an dix-neuvifeme

sifecle," 1845; "Histoire des Revolutions du
Langage en France," 1848.

Wetse, Christoph Ernst Friedrich, German
musical composer; b. 1744; d. 8 Oct. 1842.

Wezel, Johann Carl, German dramatist ; b.

31 Oct. 1747; published "Lustspiele," 1778-87;

d. 28 Jan. 1 819.
Whalley, Peter, critic and divine ; b. 1 722 ;

d. 12 June, 1791.

Wharton, marquess and duke of :

Thomas Wharton, marquess. Whig statesman ;

b. about 1640 ; joined the prince of Orange at Tor-
bay, 1688 ; appointed lord-lieutenant of Ireland,

1708 ; lord privy seal, 1714 . . d. 12 April, 1715
Philip Wharton, son, duke, poet ; b. 1698 ;

edited the "True Briton," 1723; published
"Poetical Works," 1727 . . d. 31 May, 1731

Wharton, Sir George, astrologer; b. 161 7;
d. 12 Aug. 1681.

Wharton, Rev. Henry, ecclesiastical his-

torian ; b. 9 Nov. 1664; published "AngKa
Sacra," 1691 ; under name of Anthony Har-
mer, " Specimen of some errors and defects in

the History of the Reformation" (of bishop

Burnet), 1693; d. 5 March, 1695.

Wharton, Thomas, M.D., anatomist; 6.

1610; d. 14 Nov. 1673.

Whately, Richard, archbishop of Dublin ; b.

1787; consecrated, 185 1; published " Historic

Doubts relative to Napoleon," 1819 ; "Ele-

ments of Logic," 1827; "Elements of Rhetoric,"

1828; d. 8 Oct. 1863.

Whately, William, divine; b. 1583; pub-

lished "A Bride Bush, or a Wedding Sermon,"

1617; "Sinne no more," 1628; d. 10 May,
1639.
Wheare, Degory, historical writer; 0. 1573 ;

wrote " Method and Order of reading civil and
ecclesiastical Histories," published 1685 ; d. I

Aug. 1647.
Wheatley, Charles, divine; b. 1686; wrote

" Rational Illustration of the Book of Common
Prayer," 1710; d. 13 May, 1742.

Wheatley, Francis, landscape painter ; b.

1747; elected A.R.A., 1790; R.A., 1791 ; d.

28 June, 1801.

Wheaton, Henry, American diplomatist; b.

1 785 ; \\T:ote " Elements of International Law,"

1836; d. II March, 1848.
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Wheatstone, Sir Charles, electrician ; b.

1802; invented the electric telegraph, 1836.

Wheler, Sir George, traveller; b. 1650;
travelled in Greece and Asia Minor, 1672-81

;

published "Journey into Greece," 1682 ; d. 18

Feb. 1724.

Whethamstede, John, abbot of St. Alban's,

chronicler; d. 1464.

Whichcote, Benjamin, D.D.; 6. ii March,
1610; his "Observations and Apophthegms"
published, 1688

;
"Sermons," 1698; d. 1683.

Whiston, William, theologian and mathema-
tician; b. 9 Dec. 1667; became professor at

Cambridge, 1703; expelled for heresy, 1710;
published " Prselectionesphysico-mathematicae,"

1 7 10; translation of Josephus, 1737; d. 22

Aug. 1752.
Whitaker, Rev. John, antiquary; b. about

1735 >
published "History of Manchester,"

177^-75; "Mary, Queen of Scots," 1788; d. 30
Oct. 1808.

Whitaker, Rev. Thomas Dunham, antiquary

;

b. 8 June, 1759; published "History of

Whalley and Clitheroe," 1801
;
"History and

Topography of the town and parish of Leeds,"

1816; "History of Richmondshire," 1823;
d. 18 Dec. 1821.

Whitby, Daniel, D.D. ; b. 1638; published

many works against popery ;
" Paraphrase and

Commentary on the New Testament," 1703;
d. 24 March, 1 726.

White, Francis, bishop of Ely, anti-catholic

writer; b. 1 57 7; consecrated bishop of Carlisle,

1626; translated to Norwich, 1628; to Ely,

1631 ; d. Feb. 1638.

White, Rev. Gilbert, of Selbome, naturalist

;

6. 18 July, 1 720; published "Natural History
of Selborne," 1789; d. 26 June, 1793.
White, Henry Kirke, poet; b. 21 March,

1785; his "Remains" published, 1822; d. 19
Oct. 1806.

White, Rev. James, dramatist and historian

;

b. 1785; wrote " Eighteen Christian Centuries,"

1858; d. 28 March, 1862.

White, Jeremy, nonconformist divine ; b. 1629

;

wrote "Restoration of all Things," published,

1779; d. 1707.

White, or Whyte, John, bishop of Win-
chester, anti-reformer ; b. 1 5 ii ; consecrated

bishop of Lincoln, 1553; translated, 1556;
deprived, 1 560; d. ii Jan. 1560,

White, Joseph, D.D., orientalist ; b. 1 746 ;

elected professor of Arabic at Oxford, 1775 ;

published " Diatessaron," 1 799; " -^gyptiaca,"

1801 ; d. 22 May, 1814.

White, or Vitus, Richard, historian; pub-
lished " Historiai Britanniae," 1597- 1607 ;

d. 1612.

White, Sir Thomas, lord mayor of London

;

h. 1492 ; founded St. John's college, Oxford,

1555; lord mayor, 1562-63; d. H February,

1566.

White, Thomas, founder of Sion college
;

b. about 1550; d. I March, 1624.

White, Thomas, called Anglus, Roman
Catholic priest and philosopher ; b. about 1600;
d. 6 July, 1676.

Whitefield, George, methodist preacher ;

b. 16 Dec. 1 7 14; joined the Wesleys at Oxford,

1734; went to America, 1737; commenced
open-air preaching, 1739; his "Works" pub-
lished, 1771 ; d. 30 Sept. 1770.

Whitehead, John, physician and Wesleyan
preacher

;
published " Life of the Rev. John

Wesley," 1793-96; cZ. 7 March, 1804.

Whitehead, Paul, satiric poet; 6. 6 Feb.

1 710; published "State Dunces," 1733; d. 30
Dec. 1774.
Whitehead, William, poet and dramatist

;

b. 1715 ;
published "The Roman Father,"

1750; "School for Lovers," 1762; d. 14 April,

1785.

Whitehcrst, John, philosopher; b. 10 April,

1713; wrote "In([uiry into the origanal state

and formation of the Earth," 1778; d. iS Feb.

1788.

Whitelocke, Sir Bulstrode, statesman, son of

following ; b. 1 605 ; ambassador to Sweden,

1653; his "Memorials of Jlnglish Affairs'*

published, 1682; d. 28 Jan. 1676.

Whitelocke, Sir James, judge; b. 1570;
wrote " Liber Famelicus," published, 1858 ;

d. 22 June, 1632.

Whiteside, James, Irish judge ; b. 1806

;

appointed solicitor-general for Ireland, March
—Dec. 1852; attorney-general, 1858-59; again,

1865 ; lord chief justice of the queen\s bench,

July, 1866
;

published " Ancient Rome ;"

"Vicissitudes of the Eternal City," 1849 ; "Life
and Death of the Irish Parliament," 1 863.

Whitfield, John Clarke, organist and musi-

cal composer ; d. 23 Feb. 1836.

Whitgift, John, archbishop of Canterbury
;

b. 1530; made dean of Lincoln, 1571 ; con-

secrated bishop of Worcester, 1577 ; trans-

lated, Sept. 1583 ; d. 29 Feb. 1604.

Whittingham, William, dean of Durham,
puritan divine ; b. 1524; d. 10 June, 1589.

Whittington, Sir Richard, lord mayor of

London; Jl. 1393-1419 ; lord mayor, 1397,
1406, 1419.
Whittington, Robert, grammarian ; b. about

1480; published "Deocto partibus Orationis

Opusculum," 1513;^. about 1535.
Whyte, Robert, composer of church music

;

d. about 1 58 1.

WiCHMANN, Johann Ernst, German physician;

b. 10 May, 1740; published " Ideen zur Diag-
nostic," 1794; d. 12 June, 1804.

WiCHMANS, Augustin, Flemish hagiographer

;

b. about 1592; published "Rosa Candida,"

1625; "Brabantia Mariana tripartita," 1632;
d. 1661.

WiCLiF, see Wi/cliffe.
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WiCQUEFORT, Abraham de, Dutch diplomatist;

h. 1598; wrote " L'Ambassadeur et ses Fonc-
tions," published, 1681 ; "Histoire des Provinces
unies des Pays Bas," 1719-43; d. 23 Feb. 1682.

WiDEKiNDi, Johami, Swedish historian ; h.

about 1620; d. 1678.

WiDMANSTADT, Johann Albrecht, German
orientalist ; h. about 1 500 ;

published " Maho-
metis Theologia explicata/' 1 543 ;

" Syriacse

Linguae prima Elementa," 1556; d. 1559.
WiDViLE, Elizabeth, see Elizabeth, queens-con-

sort of England.
WiDViLE, see Rivers.

WiEBEKiNG, Carl Friedrich, German hydrau-
lic engineer; h. 1762; published "Wasserbau-
kunst," 1798-1805; d. 29 May, 1842.

WiEGLEB, Johann Christian, German chemist

;

h. 21 Dec. 1732; published " Chemische Ver-
suche," 1778; "Geschichte des Wachsthums
und der Erfindung in der Chemie," 1790-92;
d. 10 Jan. 1800.

WiELAND, Christoph Martin, German poet;

6. 5 Sept. 1733 ; wrote "Oberon," 1780; pub-
lished his "Siimmtliche Werke," 1 794-1 802;
d. 20 Jan. 1813.

WiELAND, Melchior, see Guilandinus.

WiER, or Weyer, Jan, called Piscinarius,

Flemish physician; b. 15 15; published " De
Prestigiis DcBmonum," 1564; d. 24 Feb. 1588.

WiERTZ, Antoine Joseph, Belgian painter

;

i. 22 Feb. 1 806 ;
bequeathed his studio and

chief works to form the Musee Wiertz at

Brussels; d. 18 June, 1865.

WiFFEN, Jeremiah Holme, poet ; h. 1 792 ;

published " Aonian Hoiirs, " 1 819; "Historical

Memorials of the House of E-ussell," 1833 ; d. 2

May, 1836.

WiGRAM, Joseph Cotton, bishop of Rochester

;

2>. 26 Dec. 1798; consecrated, i860; d. 6
April, 1867.

WiLBERFORCE, Samuel, bishop of Winchester,
son of the following; b. 7 Sept. 1805; made
dean of Westminster, 1845 ; consecrated bishop

of Oxford, 1845; translated, 1869; published
" Life and Correspondence of William Wilber-

force," 1838; " Agathos," 1840; "Eucharistica,"

1852.

WiLBERFORCE, William, philanthropist ; h. 24
Aug. 1759; elected M.P. for Hull, 1780;
instrumental in abolition of the slave trade

;

published " Practical View of the prevailing

system of professed Christians," 1797; d. 29
July, 1833.
.WiLBRORD, or WiLLiBROD, Saint, apostle of

the Frisians; b. about 657; preached in Fries-

land, 690 ; d. about 738.
WiLBYE, John, musical composer; published
"Madrigals," 1598, 1609.

WiLCOCKS, Joseph, philanthropist ; 6. 1 723 ;

d. 23 Dec. 1 79 1.

Wild, Henry, tailor and orientalist ; 6. about
1684; d. about 1734.

Wild, Johann, German theologian; b. 1485;
wrote " In Evangelium secundum Joannem
Enarrationes," 1550; d. 8 Sept. 1554.
Wild, Robert, nonconformist divine and

poet; b. 1609; wrote "Iter Boreale," 1670;
d. 1679.
Wilde, see Penzance, Truro.

WiLFORD, Francis, lieut. -colonel, orientalist

;

d. 4 Sept. 1822.

Wilfred, Saint, bishop of York ; b. about

634; d. 709.

WiLHELM, Janus, German philologist ; &. 1554;
published "Plautinarum Quaestionum Com-
mentarius," 1 583; d. July, 1584.
WiLHEM, (Guillaume Louis Bocquillon), French

musical composer ; b. 18 Dec. 1781 ;
published

" Manuel musical," 1836; d. 26 April, 1842.

Wilkes, Charles, American federal admiral

;

b. about 1804 ; arrested Messrs Mason and
Slidell on board the Trent, 8 Nov. 1861

;
pub-

lished "Western America," 1849.
Wilkes, John, politician; b. 17 Oct. 1727;

elected M.P. for Aylesbury, 1 75 7; published

the "North Briton," 1762; expelled from the

house of commons, 19 Jan. 1764; elected for

Middlesex, 1 768 ;
riots, 1 769 ;

again expelled

and twice re-elected; lord mayor, 1774; pub-
lished "EssayonWoman," 1763; cZ. 27Dec. 1797.
WiLKiE, Sir David, Scottish painter ; b. iS

Nov. 1785; elected A.R. A., 1809; R.A., 1811

;

painted "Village Politicians" and " Blind
Fidler," 1806; "Rent Day," 1807; "Village
Festival," 181 1 ;

" Chelsea Pensioners reading

the Gazette of the Battle of Waterloo," 1822;
"John Knox preaching," 1 832; d. on board
the "Oriental" in Gibraltar bay, i June, 184 1.

WiLKiE, William, D.D,, poet, called the

Scottish Homer ; b. 5 Oct. 1 72 1 ;
published

" The Epigoniad," 1757; d. 10 Oct. 1772.

WiLKiNS, Charles, serjeant-at-law ; d. 4 March,
1857.

WiLKiNS, Sir Charles, orientalist; h. 1749;
translated the Mahabharata, 1785; appointed

librarian to the East India company, 1801
;

d. 13 May, 1836.

WiLKiNS, George, D.D. ; h. about 1 784 ; made
archdeacon of Nottingham, 1832; d. 1^ Aug.
1865.

WiLKiNS, John, bishop of Chester, mathe-
matician; b. 1 6 14; consecrated, 1668; pub-

lished "Mathematical Magic," 1648; d. 19
Nov. 1672.

WiLKiNS, William, architect ; &. 31 Aug.

1778; elected R.A., 1826; built University

college, London, and the National Gallery
;

published " Antiquities of Magna Grsecia,"

1807; d. 31 Aug. 1839.

Wilkinson, Sir Gardner, Egyptologist
;

b. 1797; published " Manners and Customs of

the Ancient Egyptians," 1 834-4 1 ;
" History of

Modem Egypt and Thebes," 1844 ;
" On

I
Colour," 1858.
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Wilkinson, James John Garth, M.D.
;

h. 1812 ; translated Swedenborg's "Animal
Kingdom," 1843-44; "Human Body, and its

Connection with Man," 185 1 ; "On the Cure,

Arrest, and Isolation of Small-Pox by a new-

method," 1864.

WiLLAEET, Adrian, Flemish musical com-
poser ; b. about 1490; became "maestro di

capella" of St. Mark's at Venice ; d. Sept. 1563.

WillAN, Robert, physician; 6. 12 Nov. 1757 ;

his " Delineations of Cutaneous Diseases " pub-

lished, 181 7; d. 7 April, 1 8 10.

WiLLAUMEZ, Jean Baptiste Philibert, French
admiral ; b. 7 Aug. 1763 ;

published " Dic-

tiomiaire de Marine," 1820
; ^.17 May, 1845.

WiLLDENOW, Carl Ludwig, German botanist

;

h. 1765; published " Grundriss der Kriiuter-

Kunde," 1 792; "Species Plantarum," 1797-

1810; d. 10 July, 1812.

WiLLE, Johann Georg, German line-engraver

;

b. 5 Nov. 1715 ;
engraved " Instruction

paternelle," after Terburg; " Musiciens am-
bulants," after Ostade; d. 5 April, 1808.

WiLLEMET, Pierre Remi, French naturalist;

b. 13 Sept. 1735; published " Phytographie
economique de la Lorraine," 1780; d. 21 June,

1807.

WiLLEMET, Pierre Remi Frangois de Paule,

son, French physician; b. 2 April, 1762; wrote
"Herbarium Mauritianum," pubhshed 1 796;
d. Aug. 1790.

WiLLEMiN, Nicolas Xavier, French antiquary

;

b. 5 Aug. 1 763 ;
published " Monuments Fran-

9ais in^dits," 1806-39; d. 23 Jan. 1833.
WiLLEMS, Jan Franz, Flemish writer ; b. 1 793;

revived Dutch literature ; d. 24 June, 1846.

WiLLERA.M, or Walraii, German monk
;

wrote paraphrase of the Song of Solomon, first

printed, 1 528 ; (/. 7 May, 1085.

WiLLES, Sir James Shaw, judge; b. 1814;
made a justice of the common pleas, 1855 ;

with Sir H. S. Keating, edited Smith's "Lead-
ing Cases," 1849.

William, of Poitiers, French historian
;

b. about 1 020; d. about 1090.

William, of Corbeuil, archbishop of Canter-

bury; consecrated, 1123; d. 26 Nov. I136.

William, of Jumifeges, French historian

;

Jl. 1070-1087.

William, of Malmesbury, historian ; b. about

1095 ; d. about 1143.
William, le Breton, French historian

;

b. about II 70; wrote "De Gestis Philippi;"

d. about 1230.

WiLiiiAM, of Newbury, see NewhurgJi.

WiLLLVM I.—IV., kings of England.

I. the Conqueror b. 1027
Conquered Harold at Hastings . . 14 Oct. 1066
Crowned 25 Dec. 1066
Conquered Hereward 1071
Invaded Scotland 1072
d. at Rouen, 9 Sept. 10S7

II. Kufus, son b. 1056

Crowned 26 Sept. 1087
Invaded Normandy .... Jan. 1091
Invaded Scotland 1091
•Accidentally shot in the New Forest . 2 Aug. iioo
III. prince of Orange . . . &. 14 Nov. 1650
Married princess Mary of England . . 1678
Landed at Tor Bay 5 Nov. 1688
William and Mary proclaimed king and queen,

II April, 1689
Defeated James II. at the battle of the Eoyne,

I July, 1690
Peace of Eyswick signed . . 20 Sept. 1697

d. 8 March, 1702
IV. b 21 Aug. 1765
Entered the na\'y . . . . 15 June, 1779
Created duke of Clarence . . 19 May, 1789
Made admiral of the fleet .... 1801
Succeeded his brother, George IV. 26 June, 1830

d. 20 June, 1837

William, kings of the Netherlands.

I. prince of Orange b. 1772
Proclaimed sovereign prince . . .6 Dec. 1813
Assumed style of king of the Netherlands,

16 March, i8is
Revolution in Belgium . . . .25 Aug. 1830
Belgium separated from Holland . 12 July, 1831
Abdicated 7 Oct. 1840

d. 12 Dec. 1843
IT. son . b. 6 Dec. 1792
Succeeded his father .... 7 Oct. 1840

d. 17 March, 1849
III. son 6. 19 Feb. 1817
Succeeded his father . . . 17 March, 1849

William I.—V., princes of Orange, see
Oraiifjc.

William I., king of Prussia, son of Frederick
William III; b. 22 March, 1797.
Made governor of Pomerania .... 1840
Commander-in-chief 1849
Regent of Prus.sia 9 Oct. 1858
Succeeded his brother, Frederick William IV.,

2 Jan. 1S61
Asserted the divine right of kings ; declared war
against Austria .... 17 June, 1866
Took command of the army . . .1 July, 1866
Defeated the Austrians under Benedek at Sadowa,'

3 July, 1866

William, king of Scotland, called the Lion

;

succeeded, 1165 ; d. 4. Dec. 12 14.

William I., king of Wurtem])erg; h. 27 Sept.

1781 ; succeeded his father, Frederick I., 30
Oct. 1816; 25 June, 1S64.

William.s, Anna, poetess ; b. 1 706 ; d. 6
Sept. 1783.
Williams, Sir Charles Hanburj^ statesman
and poet; b. 1709; wrote "Odes," published

1775 ; d. 2 Nov. 1759.
Williams, David, miscellaneous writer

;

b. 1 738 ;
published " Lectures on Political

Liberty," 1782; founded the Literary Fimd,
1789; d. 29 June, 1 81 6.

Williams, Edward, (lolo INIorganwg), Welsh
poet; b. 1747; d. 17 Dec. 1826.
Williams, Edward, landscape painter; b. 1782;

d. 24 June, 1855.
Williams, Grifiith, bishop of Ossory; b. 15S9;

consecrated, 1641 ;
pubhshed " Seven Golden

Candlesticks," 1627; d. 29 March, 1672.
Williams, Helen Maria, politician, novelist,
and poet; b. about 1762; d. 1828.
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Williams, Hugh William, landscape painter;

published " Travels in Italy, Greece and the

Ionian Islands," 1820; "Select Views in

Greece," 1827-29; d. 1829.

Williams, John, archbishop of York; 6. 25
March, 1582; consecrated bishop of Lincoln,

1621; translated, 1640; d. 25 March, 1650.

Williams, John, missionary to Polynesia;

h. 29 June, 1796; published his "Narrative,"

1837; murdered, 20 Nov. 1839.
Williams, Monier, orientalist; b. 1 819;

elected Boden professor of Sanscrit at Oxford,

i860; published translation of the Sanscrit

drama, "S^kuntald," 1855; "Rudiments of

HindustM" 1858.

Williams, Roger, coloniser of Rhode Island

;

h. 1599; planted his colony, 1636; d. April,

1683.

Williams, Rowland, D.D., vicar of Broad-
chalke, Wilts; h. 1817; published "Rational
Godliness after the Mind of Christ," 1855;
review of "Bunsen's Biblical Researches," in

"Essays and Reviews," i860; for this sen-

tenced by the court of arches to suspension for

one year, 15 Dec, 1862; judgment reversed

by judicial committee of privy council, 8 Feb.

1864; d. 18 Jan, 1870.

Williams, Samuel, wood-engraver; h. 23
Feb, 1788; d. 19 Sept, 1853.

Williams, Sir William Fenvdck, bart,, gene-

ral; h. 4 Dec, 1800; defended Kars against

the Russians, July—Nov. 1855; surrendered,

28 Nov. 1855 ; created baronet, 18 July, 1856 ;

commanded the troops in Canada, 1859-67.

Williams, William Meade, antiquary and
wine merchant ; h. 3 Dec. 1 799 ; wrote " His-

tory of the rounders' Company," 1867; d. 31
Dec. 1868.

Williamson, Sir Joseph, statesman ; h. about

1630; appointed keeper of the state paper

office, 1666; secretary of state, 1 674; presi-

dent of the Royal Society, 1678; d. 1701.

Willis, Browne, antiquary; h. 14 Sept.

1682
;
published "Survey of the Cathedrals of

England," 1727-33; d. 5 Feb, 1760,

Willis, Rev, Francis, psychological physician;

attended king George III, ; d. 5 Dec, 1807,

Willis, Nathaniel Parker, American essayist

;

h. 20 Jan, 1807 ; founded "American Monthly
Magazine," 1828; published "Pencillings by
the Way," 1835 ; d. Jan. 1867.

Willis, Rev. Robert, architectural antiquary;

&. 1800; appointed Jacksonian professor of

natural and experimental philosophy at Cam-
bridge, 1837; published "Remarks on the

Architecture of the Middle Ages especially of

Italy," 1835 ; "Architectural History of

Canterbury Cathedral," 1 845; "Architectural

History of the Holy Sepulchre," 1849.

Willis, Thomas, anatomist and physician;

h. 27 Jan, 1621 ;
published "Cerebri Ana-

tome," 1664; d. II Nov. 1675.

WiLLMOEE, James Tibbetts, line-engraver;
h. 15 Sept, 1800; elected A.R,A., 1843; d. 12
March, 1863.

WiLLOCK, or WiLLOX, John, Scottish re-

former; b. about 1 5 10; d. after 1568.
WiLLOUGHBY, Sir Hugh, navigator; lost in

the White sea, 1553.
WiLLSON, Edward James, architect ; b. 21

June, 1787; d. 8 Sept. 1854.
WiLLUGHBT, Francis, naturalist ; b. 1635 ;

wrote " Ornithologia, " published 1 676; " De
Historia Piscium," 1686; d. 3 July, 1672.
WiLMOT, Sir John Eardley, judge ; b. 1709;
made a justice of the king's bench, 11 Feb.

1755; justice of the common pleas, 21
Aug. 1766; resigned, 1771 ; d. 5 Feb, 1792.
WiLMOT, John Wihnot Eardley, son, lawyer

;

b. 1748; published "Treatise of the Laws and
Customs of England," 1780; d. 23 June, 1815.
WiLMOT, see Rochester.

Wilson, Alexander, Scottish ornithologist

;

b. 1766; published "American Ornithology,"
1808-14; c^- 23 Aug. 1813.

Wilson, Andrew, Scotch landscape painter;

b. 1780; cZ. 27 Nov. 1848.
Wilson, Arthur, historian; b. 1596; wrote

" History of Great Britain, being the Life
and Reign of James I.," published 1653 ; d.

1652.

Wilson, Daniel, bishop of Calcutta; b. 1772;
consecrated, 1832; d. 2 Jan. 1858.
Wilson, William James Erasmus, surgeon

;

b. 1809 ;
published " Dissector's Manual,"

1853 ;
" Students' Book of Cutaneous Medicine

and Diseases of the Skin," 1864; " On Food as

a means of Prevention of Disease," 1865.

Wilson, or Volusenus, Florence, Scotch
writer

;
published " De Animi Tranquillitate

Dialogus," 1543; d. 1547.
Wilson, George, M,D,, technologist ; 6. 181 8

;

published " The Five Gateways of Know-
ledge," 1856; d. 22 Nov. 1859.
Wilson, Rev. Henry Bristow, theologian

;

b. 1803 ;
appointed professor of Anglo-Saxon

at Oxford, 185 1; published "The Communion
of Saints" (Bampton Lectures), 185 1.

Wilson, Horace Hayman, orientalist ; b. 1 786

;

published " Dictionary, Sanscrit and English,"

18 19; "Hindoo Theatre," 1827; d. 8 May,
i860.

Wilson, James, naturalist; published "The
Rod and the Gun;" d. 18 May, 1856.

Wilson, James, bishop of Cork, Cloyne and
Ross; b. 1780; consecrated, 1848; d. 5 Jan.

1857.

Wilson, James, political economist; b. 1805;
edited the "Economist;" appointed financial

member of council at Calcutta ; d. ii Aug.
i860.

Wilson, John, musical composer; b. 1594;
published "Psalterium Carolmum," 1657; d,

1673. .
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Wilson, John, botanist, of Kendal
;

pub-

lished "Synopsis of British Plants," 1744;
d. about 1750-

Wilson, John, Scotch philosopher, essayist

and poet; 6. 19 May, 1785; professor of

moral philosophy at Edinburgh, 1820; pub-

lished "Poetical and Dramatic Works," 1 825;
" Recreations of Christopher North," 1842

;

** Noctes Ambrosianae," 1855-56 ; d. 3 April,

1854.
Wilson, John, landscape and marine painter

;

I. 13 Aug. 1774; d. 29 April, 1855.

Wilson, Richard, Welsh landscape painter
;

&. 1713; elected R.A., 1768; d. May, 1782.

Wilson, Sir Thomas, statesman ; h. about

1520; wrote "Art of Retorique," 1553;
d. 1581.

Wilson, Thomas, Puritan divine
;

pub-

lished "Christian Dictionary," 161 2; d. Jan.

1621.

Wilson, Thomas, bishop of Sodor and IVIan
;

6. 1663; consecrated, 1698; wrote "Sacra
Privata," published 1800; d. 7 March, 1755.
Wilson, Sir Thomas Maryon, bart., lord of

the manor of Hampstead; 6. 14 April, 1800;
succeeded, 1821 ; d. 4 May 1869.

Wilson, William Rae, traveller; 6. 1774;
published "Travels in Egypt and the Holy
Land," 1823; d. 2 June, 1849.

Wilton, Edward, divine; h. about 1820;
published "Negeb, or South Country," 1863;
d. 30 Aug. 1864.

Wilton, Joseph, sculptor; h. 16 July, 1722;
elected R.A., 1768; keeper, 1790; executed

monument of general Wolfe, in Westminster
abbey; d. 2$ Nov. 1803.

WiMPFELiNG, Jacob, German poet; h. 27
July, 1450; published *' Adolescentia," 1492;
"De Integritate," 1505 ; d. 17 Nov. 1528.

WiMPiNA, Conrad, of Frankfort, anti-reformer;

I. 1460 ; d. 1 531.

WiNCHiLSEA, see Finch.

WiNCKELMANN, Johann Joachim, German
antiquary ; h. 9 Dec. 1717; published " Monu-
menti antichi inediti," 1 767; assassinated at

Trieste, 8 June, 1 768.

WiNCKELMANN, Johann Justus, German his-

torian; h. 1620 ; d. 1697.

Windham, Sir Charles Ashe, lieut.-general,

the "hero of the Redan ; " h. 1810; served in

the Crimean war, 1854-56; first to enter the

Redan, 8 Sept. 1855; appointed to command
the forces in British North America, 1867 ; d.

Jan. 1870.

Wing, Vincent, astrologer
;
published " Har-

monicon Cceleste," 165 1 ;
" Astronomia Bri-

tannica," 1 65 2; d. 20 Sept. 1661.

WiNGARD, Thomas, archbishop of Upsal, and
primate of Sweden; b. 1781; d. 24 Sept.

1851.
WiNGATE, Edward, arithmetician ; h. 1593 ;

published "Arithmetic," 1629; d. Dec. 1656.

Winkler, Carl Gottfried Theodor, called

Theodor Hell, German poet and musical com-
poser; 6. 9 Feb. 1775 ;

published "Penelope,"
181 1 ;

"Lyratne," 1821; made director of the

opera at Dresden, 1825 ; d. 24 Sept. 1856.

WiNSLOW, Forbes, M.D.; &. Aug. 1810; ap-

pointed Lettsomian professor of medicine,

1851-52; published "Anatomy of Suicide,"

1840; "Obscure Diseases of the Brain and
Disorders of the Mind," i860; "On the Mor-
bid and Physiological Influence of Light,"

1866.

WiNSLOW, Jacob Benignus, Danish anatomist;

&. 17 April, 1669; published "Exposition ana-

tomique de la structure du Corps humain,"
1732; d. 3 April, 1760.

WiNSOR, Friedrich Albrecht, German inventor

;

h. about 1 762 ; introduced at the Lyceum theatre

the use of gas for lighting, 1803 ; d. 1 830.
WiNSTANLEY, William, architect; built the
Eddystone lighthouse, 1696-99 ;

perished in its

destruction by a tempest, 27 Nov. 1703.
Winston, Charles, antiquary; b. about 18 14;
made collections for a history of painting on
glass ; d. 3 Oct. 1 864.
Winston, Thomas, anatomist; b. 1575; pro-

fessor at Gresham college, 1615; d. 24 Oct.

1655-
Winter, Jan Willem de, see De Winter.

Winter, Peter von, German musical com-
poser; b. 1755; vvTote "Das unterbrochene
Opferfest," 1795; " ^ Ratto di Proserpina,"

1804 ; d. 1825.

Winter, Thomas, pugilist, known as "Tom
Spring;" 6. 1795; d. Sept. 1851.

WiNTERBURGER, Johann, German printer ; b.

about 1450; founded his office at Vienna,
1492 ; d. 1 5 19.

WiNTERHALTER, Friedrich, German portrait

painter ; b. 1806.

WiNTERTON, Ralph, classical scholar ; edited
"PoetfB Graeci Minores ;" d. 13 Sept. 1636,
WiNTRiNGHAM, Clifton, physician

;
published

"Tractatus de Podagra," 1714; d. 12 March,
1748.
WiNTRiNGHAM, Sir Clifton, son, physician ; b.

1 7 10; published "De Morbis quibusdam Com-
mentarii," 1 782 ; d. 9 Jan. 1 794.
WiNWOOD, Sir Ralph, statesman

; b. about
1564; ambassador to Holland, 1 607-1 609

;

secretary of state, 16 14; his "Memorials" pub-
lished, 1725 ; c^. 28 June, 1688.

WiNZET, or WiNGET, Ninian, Scottish anti-

reformer; b. 1 5 18; published "Last Blast of
the Trumpet of Godis \Vorde aganis the vsurjiit

Auctoritieof Johne Knox," 1562 ;
"Flagellum

Sectariorum," 1582; d. 21 Sept. 1592.
WiON, Arnould, French Benedictine writer

;

b. 15 May, 1554 ; wrote " Lignum VitJB,"

1595 j ^- about 1610.

WiRLEY, William, heraldic writer
; wrote

" True use of Armoury ;" d. Feb. i6i8.
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WiscHART, William, D.D., Scottish divine ; h.

1657; published "Theologia," 1716 ; d. 1727.

WiscHEART, George, bishop of Edinburgh, his-

torian; h. 1609; wrote "Wars in Scotland

d. 1691. »

Wise, Rev. Francis, antiquary; h. 1695 ; d. 6
Oct. 1767.

Wise, Michael, musical composer ; wrote
numerous anthems ; d. 1 687.

Wiseman, Nicholas Patrick Stephen, car-

dinal; h. 2 Aug. 1802; consecrated bishop of

Mellipotamos, 1840; cardinal and archbishop

of Westminster, 1850; published " Horte
SyriacaB," 1828; "Fabiola," 1854; "Recollec-

tions of the last four Popes," 1858; d. 15 Feb.

1865.

WissowATius, Andreas, Socinian writer;

h. 1608; published " Religio rationalis," 1685;
d. 1678.

WiSTAR, Caspar, American anatomist;

h. 1760; published ''System of Anatomy,"
1812; d. 22 Jan. 1818.

WiTCHELL, George, astronomer and mathema-
tician; h. 1728; d. 1785.

Wither, George, poet; h. ii June, 1588;
published "Abuses stript and whipt," 1613;
"Hymns and Songs of the Church," 1625;

d. 2 May, 1667.

Withering, William, M.D., botanist; h. 1741

;

published "Arrangement of British Plants,"

1776; d. 6 Oct. 1799.
Witherington, William Frederick, land-

scape painter; h. 26 May, 1785; elected

A.R.A., 1830; R.A., 1840; d. 10 April, 1865.

Witikind, Saxon historian; wrote Annals
of the Saxons ; d. about 980.

WiTSEN, or WiTSius, Herman, Dutch theo-

logian, son of following; h. 12 Feb. 1 636; pub-

lished "^gyptiaca," 1683; d. 22 Oct. 1708.

WiTSEN, Nicolaus, Dutch poet; h. about 1610;

published "Stichtelyke Bedenckinge," 1639.

Witt, Jan de, see De Witt.

WiTTE, Hemming, Livonian biographer ; h. 26

Feb. 1634; published "Memoriae Theologorum
clarissimorum," 1672; d. 22 Jan. 1696.

WiTZLEBEN, Carl August Friedrich von,

German officer and novelist; h. 17 March,

1772 ; his collected tales and novels published,

1833; d 9 July, 1839.

WiVELL, Abraham, portrait painter and
inventor of the fire escape; h. 9 July, 1786;
published ** Inquiry into the history, authen-

ticity, and characteristics of the Shakspeare

Portraits," 1 82 7; invented the rope fire escape

and the one now in use ; d. 29 March, 1849.

Wladislas, see Ladidas.

WoDDERSPOON, John, antiquary; 6. 1806;

d. 19 Nov, 1862.

WoDEHOUSE, Sir Philip Edmund, colonial

governor; &. about 1812; appointed governor

of British Guiana, 1854; of the cape of Good
Hope, 1 86 1.

WoDHULL, Michael, poet; h. 1740; published
translation of Euripides, 1782; d. 10 Nov.
1816.

WoDROW, Robert, Scottish ecclesiastical his-

torian; h. 1679; published "History of the
Sufferings of the Church of Scotland," 1721-22;
d. 21 March, 1 734.
WoHLER, Friedrich, German chemist; &. 31

July, 1809; discovered new method of obtain-

ing pure nickel; first obtained alimiinium in an
isolated state.

WoELFL, Joseph, German pianist and musical
composer; h. 1772; d. 1811. -

WoEPCKE, Franz, German mathematician
and orientalist; h. 6 May, 1826; published
" Algebre d'Omar Alkhayyami," 1851;
"Extrait du Fakhri," 1853; d. 26 March,
1864.

WoFFiNGTON, Margaret, Irish actress ; h. 1 7 1 8

;

d. 28 March, 1760.

Wohlgemuth, Michael, German painter and
wood-engraver ; b. 1434 ; master of Albert
Diirer

;
designed woodcuts for "Schatzbehalter,'*

149 1 ;
"Nuremberg Chronicle," 1496; "Hros-

vitha," 1501 ; d. 15 19.

WoiDE, Carl Gottfried, German orientalist

;

b. 1725; appointed assistant-librarian in the
British Museum, 1782; published "Coptic
Dictionary," 1775 ; "Novum Testamentum
Graecum," 1786; d. 7 May, 1790.
Wolcot, John, M.D., known as "Peter

Pindar," satirical poet; 6. 1738; published
"Works," 1794-1801; d. 14 Jan. 1819.

Wolf, Friedrich August, German philosopher

and critic; 6. 15 Feb. 1759; published "Pro-
legomena ad Homerum," 1795 ; d. 8 Aug.
1824.

Wolf, Johann Christian, German philologist

;

b. 8 April, 1689; published "Monumenta
typogTaphica," 1740; d. 9 Feb. 1770.

Wolf, or Wolfius, Johann Christoph, Ger-
man orientalist and biblical scholar ; b. 21
Feb. 1683; published " Bibhotheca Hebraea,"

1715-35; "Curae philologicae et criticae in

Novum Testamentum," 1725-35 ; d. 25 July,

1739-
Wolfe, Rev. Charles, poet; b. 14 Dec. 1791 ;

wrote "Burial of Sir John Moore," 181 7 ; his

"Remains" published, 1825 ; d. 21 Feb. 1823.

Wolfe, James, general ; b. 2 Jan. 1 726 ; killed

at the siege of Quebec, 13 Sept. 1759.
Wolfe, see Kilwarden.
Wolff, Johann Christian von, German

mathematician; b. 24 Jan. iSjg
;
published

" Anfangsgriinde aller mathematischen Wissen-
schaften," 1 709; "Elementa Matheseos uni-

versae," 1713-15; d. 9 April, 1754.
Wolff, Joseph, D.D., missionary; h. 1795 J

d. 2 May, 1862.

Wolff, Pius Alexander, German actor and
dramatist; b. 1 782; published "Dramatische
Spiele," 1823; d. 1828.
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WoLFFHART, Conrad, called Lycosthenes,

German philologist ; 6. 8 Aug. 1 5 1 8
;
published

"Elenchus Scriptorum omnium," 1 551; d. 2$
March, 1 56 1.

Wolfram von Eschenbach, German minne-
singer ; b. about 1

1 50 ; wrote " Parzival"

about 1205, printed 1477 ;
"Titurel," printed

1477; d. 1220.

Wollaston, Rev. William, moral philosopher

;

I

5. 26 March, 1659; published "Religion of

i
Nature delineated," 1722; d. 29 Oct. 1724.
Wollaston, William Hyde, M.D., chemist

;

h. 6 Aug. 1 766 ; elected president of the Royal
Society, 1820; invented the reflective gonio-

meter; d. 22 Dec. 1828.

WoLLEBiDS, Johann, Swiss theologian ; 6. 1536

;

wrote " Compendium Theologiae
;
" d. 24 Dec.

1626.

WoLSEY, Thomas, cardinal; h. 147 1 ; made
dean of Lincoln, 1 508 ;

archbishop of York,
15 14; cardinal, 15 15; disgraced, 1 529; d. Nov.

1530.
WoLTMAN, Carl Ludwig von, German his-

torian; b. 9 Feb. 1770; wrote " Geschichte
Frankreichs," published 1797 ;

*' Geschichte
Bohmens," 1815; d. 19 June, 1817.

WoLVERTON, George Carr Glyn, lord, banker;

h. 27 April, 1797 ; M.P. for Kendal, 1847-68 ;

created baron, 14 Dec. 1869,

WoLZOGEN, Lodewijk van, Dutch Socinian

writer; b. 1642; d. 13 Nov. 1690.

WOMACK, Lawrence, bishop of St. David's,

anti-puritanical writer; b. i6i2; consecrated,

1683; d. 12 March, 1686.

WoMBWELL, George, menagerist ; b. 24 Dec.

1777; d. 16 Nov. 1850.

Wood, Alexander, lord Wood, Scotch judge

;

made a lord of session, 1842 ; d. 18 July, 1864.

Wood, Sir Andrew, Scottish admiral ; b. about

1455 J
^- about 1539.

Wood, Anthony k, antiquary; b. 17 Dec.

1632; published " Athenae Oxonienses," 1691-

92 ; d. 29 Nov. 1695.

Wood, Charles, viscount Halifax, statesman
;

h. 20 Dec. 1 800,

Secretary of the treasury .... 1832-35
Secretary of the admiralty .... 1835-39
Chancellor of the exchequer July, 1846—Feb. 1852
President of the board of control, Dec. 1852—Feb. 1835
First lord of the admiralty . Feb. 1855—Feb. 1858
Secretary for India, . . June, 1859—June, 1866
Created viscount 21 Feb. 1866

Wood, Mrs Henry, novelist; b. about 1820;
published "Danebury House," i860; "East
Lynne," 1861 ;

" Oswald Cray" and "Trevlyn
Hold," 1864.

Wood, James, dean of Ely, mathematician

;

6. about 1 760 ;
published " Elements of Al-

gebra," 1795 ; d. 23 April, 1843.
Wood, John, architect

;
published " Origin of

Building," 1741 ; d. 23 May, 1754.
Wood, Nicholas, mining engineer; h. about

1793; d. 19 Dec. 1865.

Wood, Sir Matthew, bart., M.P., lord mayor
of London; b. 1768; lord mayor, 1816-17; d.

25 Sept. 1843.

Wood, Robert, archaeologist; b. 1716 ; made
under-secretary of state, 1759 I

published

"Ruins of Palmyra," 1753; "Ruins of Bal-

beck," 1757; d. 9 Sept. 1771.

Wood, see Hatherley.

WooDALL, John, surgeon; 6. about 155^ J

published "Surgeon's Mate," 1612; "Viati-

cum," 1628; d. after 1639.

Woodcock, Robert, musical composer ; b.

1692; d. 10 April, 1728.

WooDESON, Richard, jurist ; h. 1 745 ; elected

Vinerian professor of common law at Oxford,

1777 ;
published "Elements of Jurisprudence,"

1783 ; d. 22 Oct. 1822.

WooDFALL, William, journalist and parlia-

mentary reporter; b. 1745; edited "Morning
Chronicle," 1772-89; d. i Aug. 1803.

Woodford, Samuel, D.D., poet; b. 1636;
published " Paraphrase upon the Canticles,"

1679; d. 1700.

WooDFORDE, Samuel, historical painter;

b. 1763; elected A.R.A., 1800; R.A., 1807;
d. 27 July, 181 7.

WooDHEAD, Abraham, Roman catholic con-

troversialist
;

published " Brief Account of

Church Govenmaent," 1662-87 ! ^- 4^Iay, 1678.

WooDHOUSE, Robert, mathematician and
astronomer; b. 28 April, 1773; elected Plu-

mian professor of astronomy at Cambridge,

1822; published "Principles of analji;ical

Calculation," 1803 ;
" Treatise on Astronomy,"

1812-18; d. 23 Dec. 1827.

Woods, Sir Albert William, garter, king at

arms, son of Sir W. Woods, garter; b. 1 81 6;
appointed pursuivant, 1838; Lancaster herald,

1841 ;
garter, 1869.

Woods, Joseph, architect and botanist;

b. about 1776; d. 9 Jan. 1864.

Woods, Sir William, garter, king at arms;
b. 1786; garter, 1838; d. 25 July, 1842.

WooDViLLE, Elizabeth, see Elizabeth, queens-

consort of Engla nd.
WooDviLLE, William, M.D., botanist; b.

1752; published "Medical Botany," 1790-94;
d. 26 March, 1 805.

WooDViLLE, see Rivers.

Woodward, Bernard Bolingbroke, antiquary;

6. 2 May, 1816
;
appointed librarian at Windsor

castle, i860; founded "Fine Arts Quarterly

Review," 1863 ; d. 12 Oct. 1869.

Woodward, Henry, comedian; 6. 1717;
d. 17 AprU, 1777.
Woodward, John, geologist ; b. 1665; founded

the Woodwardian professorship at Cambridge;
published "Natural History of the Earth,"

1695; d. 1728.

Woodward, Samuel Pickworth, geologist;

b. 17 Sept. 1821
;
published "Manual of the

iMoUusca," 185 1 ; d. Ii July, 1865.

2 0
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WooLHOUSE, John Thomas, oculist; published
" Catalogue d'lnstrumens pour les operations

des Yeux," 1696; d. 1750.
WoOLLETT, William, line-engraver; 6. 15 Aug.

1735; d. 23 May, 1785.

WoOLMAN, John, American quaker abolition-

ist; h. 1720; d. 1772.

WooLSToN, Eev. Thomas, deistical writer;

h. 1669; published "Moderator between an
Infidel and an Apostate," 1726; d. 27 Jan.

1733-
WoRBOiSE, Eipma Jane, novelist; &. 1825;

published "Helen Bury," 1850; "Grace
Hamilton's School Days," 1856; "Violet

Vaughan," 1866.

WoRCESTEK, Edward Somerset, marquess of,

philosopher; succeeded, 1646 ;
published "Cen-

tury of Inventions," 1663; d. 3 April, 1667.

Wordsworth, Charles, bishop of St. Andrew's,

Dunkeld and Dunblane, nephew of the poet;

h. 1806; warden of Trinity college, Glen-

abnond, 1846-54; consecrated, 1852.

Wordsworth, Christopher, D.D., ecclesiasti-

cal historian, brother of the poet ; 6. 9 June,
1774; master of Trinity college, Cambridge,

1820-41
;
published " Ecclesiastical Biography,"

1809; "Who wrote 'Elkwv BaaiktKrjV^ ascrib-

ing it to Charles I., 1824-28; d. 2 February,

1846.

Wordsworth, Christopher, bishop of Lincoln,

son ; b. 1807 ; head-master of Harrow school,

1836-44; made canon of Westminster, 1844;
archdeacon, 1865; consecrated, 24 Feb. 1869;
published "Memoirs of William Wordsworth,"

185 1; "Greece; pictorial, descriptive, and his-

torical," 1839.

Wordsworth, William, poet-laureate; h. 7
April, 1770; published "An Evening Walk,"

1793; "Lyrical Ballads," 1798; "Poems,"
1807; "The Excursion," 1 8 14; " Yarrow re-

visited," 1835; "Works," 1842; d. 23 April,

1850.

Worm, Christian, Danish theologian, h. 10

June, 1672; pubhshed " Historia Sabelliana,"

1696; d 1737.
Worm, Jens, Danish biographer ; h. 24 Aug.

1716 ; wrote " Forsceg til et Lexikon over

Danske, Norske og Islandske Lserde," 1771-84;
d. 1790.
Worm, or Wormius, Olaus, Danish physician,

antiquary and historian; b. 13 May, 1588;
published " Institutiones medicse," 1636-40;
" Danica Litteratura," 1643; d. 7 Sept. 1654.

Worm, Wilhelm, son ; Danish physician,

b. II Sept. 1633; published " De Fluidi et

Firmi Natura," 1664; d. 1704.

Wornum, Ralph Nicholson, art critic ; b. 1812
;

appointed keeper and secretary of the National
Gallery, 1857; published "Sketch of the His-

tory of Painting," 1845; " Biographical Cata-
logue of the principal Italian Painters,"

;

"Life of Holbein," 1866.

WoRONZOW, Mikhail Ilarionovitch, count,

Russian diplomatist; &. 12 July, 17 14; made
chancellor, 1758 ; d. 13 February, (o.s.)

1767.
WoRONZOW, Mikhail Semenovitch, prince,

Russian general and diplomatist ; 6. 1 7 May,
1782; d. 18 Nov. 1856.

WoRSAAE, Hans Jakob Asmussen, Danish
archaeologist; b. 14 March, 1821.

WoRSDALE, James, dramatist and painter

;

c?. 13 June, 1767,
WoRSLEY, Sir Richard, bart., antiquary

;

b. 1751 ;
published "History of the Isle of

Wight," 1781 ;
" Musaeum Worsleianum,"

1 794- 1 803; d. 1805.

WoRTHiNGTON, Rev. WiUiam, divine ; b. 1 703

;

published "Evidences of Christianity" (Boyle
lectures), 1769; d. 6 Oct. 1778.

WoTTON, Edward, M.D., naturalist; b. 1492;
published " De Dilferentiis AnimaHum," 1552

;

d. 5 Oct. 1555.
WoTTON, Sir Henry, diplomatist ; b. 9 April,

1568; ambassador to Venice, 1 604, 1615 ;

wrote, " Elements of Architecture," published

1624 ;
" State of Christendom," 1657 ; d. Dec.

1639.
WoTTON, Nicholas, dean of Canterbury, states-

man; b. 1497; made dean, 1542; d. 25 Jan.

1566.

WoTTON, Rev. WiUiam, critic and historian

;

&. 13 Aug. 1666; published "Reflections upon
ancient and modern Learning," 1694; "His-
tory of Rome," 1701 ; d. 13 Feb. 1726.

WouLFE, Peter, chemist and alchemist ; made
experiments on the distillation of acids ; d. 1 805.

Wouwerman, Dutch painters :

Philips ; b. 1620 ; his works are chiefly hunting
parties, horse fairs, cavalry attacks ; d. 19 May, 1668

PiETER, brother ; b. 1635 . . . . d. 1683

WovEREN, Jan van den, Flemish writer ; b. 28

May, 1576; published " Eucharisticon J.

Lipsio," 1603; "Vita B. Simonis Valentini

Sacerdotis," 1612; d. 23 Sept. 1635.

WovEREN, Johann von, German philologist

;

b. 10 March, 1574; published "De Poly-

mathia," 1603 ;
" Syntagma de Grseca et

Latina Bibliorum Interpretatione," 1618; d. 30
March, 1612.

Wrangel, Carl Gustaf, Swedish commander

;

b. 13 Dec. 1613 ;
appointed high admiral,

1657; grand marshal, 1660; d. July, 1676.^

Wrangel, Friedrich von, count, Prussian

field-marshal; b. 13 April, 1784; commanded
the allied Prussian and Federal forces in the

first Schleswig-Holstein war, 1848-49.

Wrangell, Ferdinand Petrovitch von, baron,

Russian arctic explorer; b. about 1 795 ;
served

under captain Golovin in his voyage round the

world.

Wraxall, Sir Frederick Charles Lascelles,

bart, essayist ; b. 1828; d. il June, 1865.
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Wraxall, Sir Nathaniel William, bart., tra-

veller and historian ; 6. 1751 ; created baronet,

21 Dec. 1813; published "Historical Memoirs

of my own Time," 181 5 ; d. 7 Nov. 1 83 1.

Wray, Daniel, archaeologist; h. 1701; d. 29
Dec. 1783.

Wray, see Ray.
Wrede, Carl Philipp von, prince, German

general; 6. 29 April, 1767 ; d. 12 Dec.

1838.

Wree, Oliver van, Flemish historian ; h. 28

Sept. 1596; published " Sigilla Comitum Flan-

drise," 1639; " Genealogia Comitum Flandriae,"

1642-43; d. 21 March, 1652.

Wren, Sir Christopher, architect, son of

bishop Wren; h. 20 Oct. 1632; elected pro-

fessor at Gresham college, 1657; at Oxford,

1660; president of the Royal Society, 1680;

constructed Temple Bar, the Monument, St.

Paul's, Chelsea and Greenwich hospitals ; d. 25

Feb. 1723.

Wren, Sir Christopher, son, antiquary; 6. 16

Feb. 1675; wrote "Numismatum antiquorum

Sylloge," published 1708; "ParentaHa," 1750 ;

d. 24 Aug. 1747.
Wren, Matthew, bishop of Ely; 6. 3 Dec.

1585 ; attended prince Charles into Spain,

1621 ; consecrated bishop of Hereford, 1634 ;

translated to Norwich, 1635 ; to Ely, 1638 ;

d. 24 April, 1667.

Wren, Matthew, son, political writer ; h. 1629

;

published " Monarchy asserted," 1659; d. 1672.

Wright, Abraham, poetical writer and divine
;

&. 161 1
;
published "Parnassus biceps," 1656 ;

** Sales Epigrammatum," 1661; d. 9 May, 1690.

Wright, Edward, mathematician; h. about

1560 ;
published " Certain Errors in Navigation

detected," 1 599; d. 1 61 5.

Wright, Joseph, of Derby, historical and

landscape painter; h. 1 734; elected A.R.A.,

1 781; subsequently resigned; d, 29 August

1797.
Wright, Robert, bishop of Lichfield and

Coventry; h. about 1559; appointed first

warden of Wadham college, Oxford, 1613 ;

consecrated bishop of Bristol, 1623; translated,

1632; d. in defence of his episcopal castle at

Eccleshall, Staffordshire, Aug. 1643.

Wright, Samuel, dissenting minister ; 6. 1683

;

wrote " The New Birth ;" rf. 3 April, 1746.

Wright, Thomas, antiquary and natural

philosopher; h. about 1711 ; d. 1785.

Wright, Thomas, antiquary; b. about 1810;

edited " Canterbury Tales," and " Vision of

Piers Plowman;" published "The Celt, the

Roman, and the Saxon," 1852; "Domestic

Manners in England during the IMiddle

Ages," 1861 ; translated the emperor Napoleon's

"History of Julius Cesar," 1865-66.

Wright, William, aurist; b. May, 1773 ;

published "Deafness, and Diseases of the Ear,"

i860; d. 21 March, i860.

Wriothesley, Thomas, earl of Southampton

;

made one of the king's commissioners, 1645;
lord high treasurer, 1660 ; d. 16 May, 1667.

Wrisberg, Heinrich August, German anato-

mist ; b. 1739; d. 29 March, 1808.

Wronski, Hoene, Polish mathematician

;

b. 1778; published "Philosophie critique,"

1803; "Philosophie de la Technic algorith-

mique," 1815-17; d. 9 Aug. 1853.
Wrottesley, John Wrottesley, baron, astro-

nomer; b. 5 Aug. 1798; succeeded, 16 March,
1841 ;

president of the Royal Society, 1854-57;
published " Catalogue of Right Ascensions of

1318 Stars," 1838; d. 27 Oct. 1867.
Wulfen, Franz Xaver von, German mathe-

matician and natural philosopher; b, 1728;
d. 17 March, 1 806.

WuRMSER, Dagobert Sigmund, Austrian
general ; b. 22 Sept. 1 724 ; defeated the
Prussians at Habelschwerdt, 1779; victorious

over the French at Mannheim, 1 795 ; d. 23
Aug. 1797.
WuRZELBAU, Johann Philipp von, Giirman

astronomer; b. 28 Sept. 1651 ; wrote '* Urania
NoriciB Basis Astronomica;," published 1 728;
d. 21 March, 1725.
Wyatt, Henry, portrait painter; b. 17 Sept.

1794; d 27 Feb. 1840.

Wyatt, James, architect ; b. 1 746 ; elected

A.R.A, 1770; R.A., 1785; president, 1805-6;
built Fontliill abbey, and the Pantheon, Ox-
ford street ; d. 5 Sept. 1S13.

Wyatt, Sir Matthew Digby, architect;

b. 1 820 ; decorated the new foreign office

;

published " Geometrical Mosaics of the Middle
Ages," 1848; " Art Treasures of the United
Kingdom," 1857 ; "What Illumination was,"
and "What Illumination should be," 1861.

Wyatt, Richard James, sculptor; b. 1793;
rf. 27 May, 1850.

Wyatt, Sir Thomas, the elder, statesman
and poet ; b. 1 503 ; ambassador to Madrid,

1537; his "Poems" published, 1557 ; d ii

Oct. 1542,

Wyatt, Sir Thomas, the younger, son ; b. 11

April, 1554; commanded the garrison at
Boulogne, 1 545 ; headed a rebellion in Kent,
but defeated

;
beheaded, II April, 1 554.

Wyatville, Sir Jeffrey, architect, nephew of

James Wyatt, R.A.; b. (Wyatt), 3 Aug. 1766;
elected A.R.A., 1823; R.A., 1826; remodelled
Windsor castle ; d. 18 Feb. 1840.

Wycherley, William, dramatist; b. about
1640; wote "Love in a Wood," 1667, "Plain
Dealer," 1674; "Country Wife," 1678; d.

1715.
Wycliffe, John, reformer; b. 1324; principal

of Baliol college, 136 1 ; ambassador to Bruges,

1374; denied transubstantiation, 1381 ; trans-

lated the Bible into English; d. 31 Dec. 1387;
his remains burnt by order of the council of

Constance, 1428.



WYN 580 XUA

Wynants, Jan, Dutch landscape painter;

h. about 1600; d. after 1679.
Wyndham, Sir William, statesman; 6. 1687;

secretary at war, 1711; chancellor of the ex-

chequer, 1713 ; committed to the Tower, 1715 ;

d. 1 7 July, 1 740.

Wyndham, see Egremont.
Wynforu, see Best.

Wynn, Charles Watkin Williams, politician
;

&. 9 Oct, 1775; president of the board of con-

trol, 1822-28; secretary-at-war, Nov. 1830

—

April, 1 83 1; chancellor of the duchy of Lan-
caster, Dec. 1834—April, 1835; d. 2 Sept.

1850.

Wynn, Sir Henry Watkin Williams, diploma-

tist; 6. 16 March, 1783; envoy to Denmark,
1824-53; d. 28 March, 1856.

Wynne, John Huddleston, historian ; 6. 1 743

;

published "History of Ireland," 1772-73; d. 2

Dec. 1788.

Wynter, Andrew, M.D. ; 6. 1819; published
** Our Social Bees," 1861 ;

" Curiosities of

Civilization ; " " Subtle Brains and Lissom
Fingers," 186063.
Wyntoun, Andrew, Scottish annalist ;j(Z. about

1400 ; wrote " The Orygynale Cronykil of

Scotland," printed 1 795.
Wyon, Benjamin, medallist; &, 9 Jan. 1802;

d. 21 Nov. 1858.

Wyon, William, cousin, gem-engraver and
medallist ; h. 1 795 ;

appointed chief engraver

to the mint, 1828; elected A.R.A., 183 1 ;
R.A.,

1838; d. 29 Oct. 185 1.

Wyttenbach, Daniel, Dutch scholar; h. 7
Aug. 1746; published "Index Graecitatis,"

1830 ;
" Bibliotheca critica," 1 777-1808 ;

"Philomathia," 1809-17; d. 17 Jan. 1820.

X
Xanthippe, wife of Socrates, type of a scold-

ing spouse
; fl. 5th century B.C.

Xanthippus, Athenian general, father of

Pericles ; defeated the Persian fleet at the

battle of Mycale, 22 Sept. B.C. 479.
Xanthus, Lydian historian

; /. about B.C.

480.

Xaupi, Joseph, French antiquary ; h. 16

March, 1688
;
published " Pecherches histori-

ques sur la noblesse de Perpignan et de Barce-

lone," 1763-74; d. 7 Dec. 1778.
Xavier, rran9ois. Saint, see Francis.

Xavier, Jdrome, Jesuit missionary to the

East Indies ; d. ly June, 161 7.

Xenagoras, Greek historian ; 2nd century

B.C.

Xenocles, Athenian tragic poet
; Jl. B.C. 425-

405.
Xenocrates, Greek philosopher, disciple of

Plato ; b. B.C. 396 ; d. 314.

Xenophanes, Greek philosopher and elegiac

poet
; fl. B.C. 540-500 ; founder of the Eleatic

school, the doctrine of the oneness of the uni-

verse.

Xenophon, Athenian general, historian, and
philosopher ; 6. about B.C. 445 ; led the retreat

of the Ten Thousand after the death of Cjnrus

at the battle of Cunaxa, 401 ; wrote "Anabasis,"

"Hellenica," "Cyropaedia" and "Memorabilia,
Socratis ;" d. about 355.
Xerxes I., II., kings of Persia.

I. " Ahausuerus" of the book of Esther.

Succeeded his father Darius I. Hystaspis B.C. 485
Defeated the Greeks under Leonidas at the
battle of Thermopylae ... 7 Aug. 480

Totally defeated by the Greeks at the battle of

Salamis 20 Oct. 480
Murdered 465

II. succeeded his father Artaxerxes I. , b.c. 425;
reigned two months ; murdered by his half-bro-

ther Sogdianus.

XiMENES, Augustin Marie, marquis de, French
poet; b. 26 Feb. 1726; friend of Voltaire;

d. 31 May, 1817.

XiMENES, Francisco, Spanish missionary, one

of the first introducers of Christianity into

Mexico ; d. about 1620.

XiMENES, Francisco, Spanish painter ; 6. 1 598

;

d. 1666.

XiMENES, Lionardo, Italian mathematician

and astronomer ; &. 27 Dec. 1 7 1 6 ;
published " Del

vecchio eunovo Gnomone Fiorentino libri IV.,"

1757; d 3 May, 1786.

XiMENES, Roderigo, archbishop of Toledo;

wrote " Historia de Espana;" d. 9 Aug, 1247.

XiMiNES DE Carmona, Francisco, Spanish

physician and naturalist ;/. 161 6.

Ximines de Cisneros, Francisco, Spanish

cardinal; b. 1436; d. 8 Nov. 15 17
Entered the order of St. Francis . . . 1484

Made confessor and councillor to Isabella of Castile, 1 492

Consecrated archbishop of Toledo . 11 Oct. 1495
Restored the ancient Mozarabic rite in one of the

chapels in his cathedral ; founded the Univer-
sity of Alcala 1500

Created cardinal 17 May, 1507

Led the expedition to convert the Moors . 1509

Oran taken by assault .... May, 1509

Appointed regent of Spain by Ferdinand the

Catholic at his death . . . 23 Jan. 1516

Published the Complutensian Polyglott Bible, 1514-17

XiMENO, Vincentio, Spanish biographer; d.

1 703.

XiPHiLiNUS, Joannes, patriarch of Constan-

tinople
;
elected, 1064 ; d. 2 Aug. 1075.

XiPHiLiNUS, Joannes, nephew of the patriarch;

monk at Constantinople
; fl. 1075 ; wrote

abridgment of Dion Cassius first printed, 155 1.

XuARES, Gaspar, Paraguayan Jesuit and

botanist; b, 1731 id. ^ Jan. 1804.
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Y
Yacoub (bnu Leitzs), native of Seistan ; founder

of the Soffaride dynasty in Persia, 872; d.

June, 879.

Yacoub II,, king of Morocco ; 6. about 1209 ;

succeeded his brother Abu-Bekr, 1258; thrice

invaded Spain ; d. 20 March, 1286.

Yacout, Abu Abd Allah, Arab geographer
;

h. in Greece about 1
1 78 ; wrote *

' Dictionary of

Geography;" d. Aug. 1227.

Yalden, Rev. Thomas, poet; 6. 1671 ; wrote
"Ode to Saint Cecilia's Day;" d, 16 July,

1736.
YardLEY, Edward, police magistrate ; h. 1808;

appointed to Thames police court, 1846; d.

18 Nov. 1866.

Yarrell, William, naturalist ; 6. June, 1784 ;

published "History of British Fishes,"

1835-39; "History of British Birds," 1839-43 ;

d. I Sept. 1856.

Yart, Antoine, French abb^ ; 6. 15 Dec. 1709;
published "Id^e de la Po^sie anglaise," 1 749-7 1

;

d. 1791.

Yates, Anna Maria, tragic actress ; 6. (Gra-

ham), 1 737 ; married Richard Yates ; d. 3 May,
1787.
Yates, Edmund Hodgson, novelist ; 6. July,

1831 ;
pubUshed "Black Sheep," 1867.

Yates, Frederick Henry, actor, father of

above; 6. 1797; d. 21 June, 1842.

Yates, Sir James, judge ; 6. 1722 ;
appointed

a justice of the king's bench, 1 764 ; of the com-
mon pleas, 1770; d. 7 June, 1770.

Yates, John Ashton, political economist

;

I. 1781 ; d. I Nov. 1863.

Yates, Richard, comedian ; d. 1 796.

YeAMES, William Frederick, historical painter;

6. Dec. 1835; elected A.R.A., 1866; painted
*' Reception of the French Ambassadors by
Queen Elizabeth, after the Massacre of St.

Bartholomew," 1866.

Yearsley, Anne, poetical and dramatic writer

;

6. about 1756; originally a milk-woman ; d. 8

May, 1806.

Yeates, Thomas, orientalist; 6. 1768; pub-

lished "Hebrew Grammar," 1812; d. 7 Oct.

1839.
Yelverton, Sir Henry, judge; S. 5 July,

1562; made solicitor-general, 161 3; attorney-

general, 1 6 16; a justice of the king's bench,

1625 ; of the conmion pleas, 1625 ;
" Re-

ports" published 1661 ; d, 24 January,

1630.
Yenn, John, architect; elected A. R.A., 1774 >

R.A., 1791; d. I March, 1821.

Yeo, Richard, sculptor and medallist, chief

engraver to the mint ; elected R.A., 1768 ; d. 3
Dec. 1779.

Yezdedjerd I.—III., kings of Persia, of the

Sassanide dynasty.
I. succeeded Varanes IV., 399 ; conquered Ar-
menia, 412 d. 420

II. grandson; succeeded Varanes V., 441 . d. 458
III. b. 617; succeeded, 632; last of the ancient
kings of Persia, and of the Sassanide dynasty; d. 651

Yezid I.—III., Ommiad caliphs, who reigned

at Damascus.
I. h. 644 ; succeeded Moawiyah, 680 d. Dec. 683
II. h. 684; succeeded Omar II., 720 d. Feb. 724
III. b. 701 ; succeeded WaUd II., 16 April, 744

;

d. 30 Sept. 744

Ykens, Petrus, Flemish historical and portrait

painter; h. 30 Jan. 1648; d. 1695.
YoLLAND, William, colonel, R.E. ; h. 1810;

appointed inspector of railways, 1854.

YoNGE, Charles Duke, classical and historical

writer; h. Nov. 1812; published "English and
Greek Lexicon," 1849 ;

" History of the British

Navy," 1863.

YoNGE, Charlotte Mary, novelist; l. 1823;
wrote "Heir of Redcl;y'ffe," 1853.

Yorck, Johann David Ludwig, count von.

Wartenburg, Prus.sian field-marshal ; h. 26 Sept.

1759; broke the French alliance, and with the

Prussian army joined Russia, 30 Dec. 1812;
created count, 1 8 14; field-marshal, 1821 ; d. ^
Oct. 1830.

York, Plantagenet, dukes of :

I. Edmund, " of Langley," fifth son of Edward
III. ; b. s June, 1341
Created duke, 1385 . rf. i Aug. 1402

II. Edward, son ; created duke of Albemarle 1397
Restored to dukedom of York . . . 1406
Killed at battle of Agincourt . . 25 Oct. 1415
III. Richard, nephew, son of Richard, earl of
Cambridge, father of Edward IV. and Richard
III. ....... 6. 1416
Appointed regent of France, 1435-37 ; again 1439
Quelled the insurrection in Ireland .

" 1449
I'rotector, elected by parliament 1454—Feb. 1455
"Wars of the Rosea began ; Yorkists victorious at

St. Albans, Henry VI. taken prisoner 22 May, 1455
Again declared protector . Nov. 1455—Feb. 1456
Reconciliation of Lancastrians and Yorkists,

25 March, 1456
Lancastrians defeated at Bloreheath . 23 Sept. 1459
Took refuge in Ireland ; attainted . 20 Nov. 1459
Yorkists victorious at Northampton, Henry
taken prisoner .... 10 July, 1460
Formally claimed the crown ; (declared heir ;)

16 Oct. 1460
Slain at battle of 'NVakefleld . . .30 Dec. 1460
IV. Richard, second son of Edward IV. ; d.

murdered in the Tower .... Aug. 1483

York, Anne Hyde, duchess of, see Hyde.
York, Henry Benedict Stuart, cardinal,

styled by the Jacobite party, " Henry IX.,"
younger son of James Francis Edward, prince

of Wales, called the Pretender; h. 6 March,

1725 ; d. at Rome, 13 July, 1807, when the
male line of the house of Stuart became extinct.

York and Albany, dukes of

:

Ernest Augustus, bishop of Osnaburg, brother
of George I.; created duke, 29 June 1716; rf. Aug. 1728
Edward Auuustus, second son of Frederick,
prince of Wales, brother of George III. ; b. 14
March, 1739; created duke, i April, 1760; Rear-
admiral, 1761 . . d. at Monaco, 17 Sept. 1767
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Fkederick, bishop of Osnaburg, second son of
George III, b. 16 April, 1763; created duke, 27
Nov. 1784; field-marshal, 1795; commander-in-
chief, 1795-1809; again, 1811-27 . d. 5 Jan, 1827

YoRKE, earls of Hardwicke

:

1. Philip, b. i Dec. 1690; solicitor-general,

1720-24; attorney-general, 1724-33; chief justice
of the king's bench, Oct. 1733—Feb. 1737 ; lord
high chancellor, Feb. 1737—Nov. 1756 ; lord high
steward for trials of earls of Kilmarnock and
Cromartie, and lord Balmerino, 1746 ; of lord
Lovat, 1747; created baron, 23 Nov. 1733; earl,

2 April, 1754 d. 6 March, 1764
2. Philip, son, b. 1720; published "Miscellane-
ous State Papers," 1778 . . . d. 16 May, 1790

YoRKE, Charles, lord higli chancellor, second

son of lord chancellor Hardwicke ; b. 1722 ;

solicitor-general, 1756-62; attorney -general,

1762-63; again, 1765-66; lord chancellor, 17
Jan. 1770; was to have been created lord

Morden ; d. 20 Jan. 1770.

Young, Arthur, secretary to the board of

agriculture ; b. 7 Sept. 1741 ;
published

'•Fanner's Calendar," 1770; d. 12 April,

1820.

Young, Brigham, president of the Mormons
;

&. in Ohio, about 1800; elected "President of

the Twelve Apostles," 1844; founded Salt

Lake City.

Young, Charles, tragedian; b. about 1777;
d. 21 June, 1856.

Young, Sir Charles George, garter king-at-

arms ; b. 1795; made garter, 1842; <Z. 31 Aug.
1869.

Young, Edward, LL.D., poet ; b. June, 1684 ;

nominated rector of Welwyn, 1 730 ;
published

"Night Thoughts," 1742-46; d. 12 April,

1765.

Young, George, Scotch lawyer; made solici-

tor-general for Scotland, Dec. 1868; lord advo-

cate, Oct. 1869.

Young, Sir Henry Edward Fox, colonial

governor; b. 1810
;

governor of Tasmania,

1854-61.

Young, Sir John, bart., colonial governor

;

&. 31 Aug. 1807 ;
secretary of the treasury,

1844-46 ; chief secretary for Ireland, 1852-55 ;

lord high commissioner of the Ionian Islands,

1855-59 ;
governor of New South Wales,

1860-68.

Young, Matthew, bishop of Clonfert and
Kilmacduagh, mathematician and natural philo-

sopher; b. 1750; consecrated, 3 Feb. 1798;
d. 28 Nov. 1800.

Young, Rev. Patrick, called "Patricius Ju-
nius, scholar ;" 6. 1584; d. 7 Sept. 1652.

Young, Thomas, M.D., secretary to the board
of longitude, physician and natural philosopher

;

b. 13 June, 1773; published "Lectures on
Natural Philosophy," 1807; first deciphered
hieroglyphics by the aid of the inscriptions on
the Rosetta stone; d. 10 May, 1829.

Yousour BNU Abd el Rahman al Fehri,
last emir of Spain ; made emir, 746 ; killed at

the battle of Lorca, 759.

Ypsilanti, Constantinos, prince ; b. about
1760 ;

hospodar of Moldavia, 1799 ; of

Walachia, 1802; d. 28 July, 181 6. His
sons :—

•

I. Ypsilanti, Alexander, prince, Greek patriot

;

b. 1783 ; chpsen chief of the Hetairia, the secret
society for regaining the independence of Greece,
1820 ; proclaimed revolt against the Turkish
yoke, 24 March, and began the war of indepen-
dence, 6 April, 1821 . . . d. 31 Jan. 1828

II. Ypsilanti, Demetrius, prince, Greek revolu-
tionary leader ; b. 25 Dec. 1793; commander-in-
chief of the army, 1827-29 . . d. 16 Aug. 1832

III. Ypsilanti, Nicolas, prince ; 6. about 1797 ;

d. 3 April, 1832

Yeala, Domingo Martinez de, Spanish cap-

tain ; 6. about i486 ; one of the founders of

Buenos-Ayres, 1535 ;
governor of that colony,

1538; d 1556 or 1557.
Yriarte, Bernardo de, Spanish politician ; b.

about 1734; d. II July, 1814.

Yriarte, Domingo de, Spanish diplomatist

;

b. 1 746 ; ambassador to Poland and to Basle
;

d. 22 Nov. 1795.
Yriarte, Juan de, Spanish antiquary ; b. 15

Dec. 1702 ;
keeper of the royal library at

Madrid, 1 732 ;
published " Grammatica Latina

en verso Castellano," 1771 ;
promoted the re-

form of the Spanish language ; d. 23 Aug.
1771.

Yriarte, Tomas de, Spanish poet ; b. 1 750

;

published "Fabulas litterarias," 1782 ; d. 179 1.

YsABEAU, Claude Alexandre, French revolu-

tionist ; b. 14 July, 1754; member of the
national convention, 1792-95 ; d. 30 March,
1831.

YvER, Jacques, French author ; b. 1520; pub-
lished "Le Printemps d'Yver," 1572 ; d. 1572.
Yves, or Ivo, Saint, bishop of Chartres ; b.

about 1040; consecrated, 1091 ; wrote valuable

letters and a collection of Canons, entitled

"Pannormia," and " Decretum," d. 23 Dec.
1 1 16.

Yves, (de Ker-Martin), Saint, &. 17 Oct. 1253

;

canonized, 1347 ; d. 19 May, 1303.

Yveteaux, Vauquelin des, see Vauquelin.

YvoN, Adolphe, French historical painter ; b.

181 7; accompanied French army to the

Crimea, 1854.

YvoN, Claude, French theologian ; 6. 15 April,

1714 ; d. 1791.

z

Zabaglia, Niccolo, Italian architect ; 6. 1674;
d. 27 Jan. 1750.
Zabarella, Francesco, called "cardinal of

Florence;" b. 1339 ;
professor of canon law

at Florence and at Padua
;
bishop of Florence,

1410 ; created cardinal, 141 1 ; took an active

part in the council of Constance, 1414-17 ;

wrote " De Schismate ;" d. 26 Sept. 141 7.
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Zabarella, Giacomo, conte, Italian astrologer

and philosopher; h. 5 Sept. 1533; published
"Logica," 1587 ; d. 18 Oct. 1589.
Zaccaeia, Francesco Antonio, Italian Jesuit

historian; 6. 27 March, 1 7 14; made librarian

of the Este Hbrary at Modena, 1756 ;
published

" Storia letteraria d'ltalia," 1751-57; " An-
naU letterari d'ltalia," 1762-64; d. 10 Oct.

1795.
Zach, Franz Xavier von, baron, Hungarian

astronomer; h. 4 June, 1754; director of the
observatory at Seeberg, near Gotha, 1787; d.

4 Sept. 1832.

Zacharia, Carl Salome, G^erman jurist; h.

14 Sept. 1769; appointed professor of jurispru-

dence at Heidelberg, 1 808
;
published "Hand-

buch des franzosischen Civilrechts," 1 808; d.

27 March, 1843.
Zacharia, Justus Friedrich Wilhelm, Ger-
man comic poet ; 6. I May, 1 726 ;

composed an
oratorio, " Die Pilgrime auf Golgotha," 1756;
d. 30 Jan. 1777.
Zachabiah, Hebrew prophet ; about B.C.

520.

Zachariah, king of Israel ; 6. B.C. 808; suc-

ceeded his father, Jeroboam II., 773 ; d.

772.
Zacharias, pope ; native of Greece

;
elected,

28 Nov. 741 ; founded the Vatican Library

;

translated into Greek the "Dialogues" of

pope Gregory I.; d. 14 March, 752.
Zachtleven, Herman, Dutch landscape

painter and etcher; h. 1609; d. 1685.
Zachtleven, Komelis, brother, Dutch genre

painter and etcher ; h. 1606 ; d. after 1 66 1.

Zacuth, Abraham ben Samuel, Spanish Jew
and astronomer; wrote a work on Jewish
chronology, entitled " Sepher Juchasin ;" d.

about 1520.

Zagoskin, Mikhail Nicolaevitch, Russian dra-
matist and novelist ; h. 1 789 ; d. 23 June,
1852.

Zainer, Gunther, Grennan printer; h. about
1430 ;

printed at Augsburg, 1468-75 ; issued the
first book printed there, " Meditationes " of St.

Bonaventure, 1468 ; introduced the use of Ro-
man characters into Germany, 1472 ; d. 1478.
Zainer, Johann, Grerman printer

;
printed at

Ulm, 1473-75; d. 1500.
Zaionczek, Jozef, Polish general; h. i Nov.
1752; took part in the insurrection of 1 794;
entered the French army, 1797; published
" Histoire de la Revolution de Pologne," 1 797:
d. 28 July, 1826.

Zaleucus, lawgiver of the Epizephyrian Loc-
rians

; fi. about B.C. 660 ; his code is stated by
Strabo to have been the first collection of
written laws that the Greeks possessed.

Zaluski, Andreas Chrysostom, Polish states-

man and diplomatist; 6. 1650; bishop of

Kiiovie and Czemiecho\ie, 1 683 ; of Plo9k,

1691 ; of Warmie, and grand chancellor, 1699;

published "Epistolarum historico-famiUarium

emendatio," 1 709-11; d. 11 May, 171 1.

Zaluski, Andreas Stanislas Kostka, Polish

statesman; h. 1694; bishop of Plogk; grand
chancellor, 1735; bishop of Chelmno, 1739;
of Cracow, 1747 ; 16 Dec. 1758.
Zaluski, Iren^e de, coimt, French sculptor;

d. 20 May, 1868.

Zaluski, Jozef Andreas, bishop of Kiiovie
;

h. 12 Aug. 1702; consecrated, 1759; collected,

with the aid of his brother Andreas Stanislaa

Zaluski, and presented to the Polish nation in

1 745 a fine library, taken by the Russians from
Warsaw to St. Petersburg in 1 795; published
"Bibliotheca Poetarvun Polonicarum," 1752-56

;

d. 7 Jan. 1774.
Zamet, Sebastiano, Italian financier and

courtier ; h. about 1 549 ; came to France with
Maria de' Medici ; nat\iralized there, 1581 ;

d. 14 July, 1614.

Zamoyski, Andreas, grand chancellorof Poland

;

h. 1 716; grand chancellor, 1 764; published a
code of Polish law, 1778 ; d. 10 February,
1792.

Zamoyski, Andreas, count, Polish patriot ; 6. 2
April, 1 8 10; was president of the agricultural

society of Warsaw, suppressed in 1862.

Zamoyski, Johan Savius, grand chancellor of

Poland; h. i April, 1541 ; failed in two in-

trigues to obtain the Polish crown ; d. 3 Jxme,
1605.

Zamoyski, Ladislas, Polish general and patriot;

h. 1803; commanded the Polish legion during
the Crimean war; d. Jan. 1868.

Zamoyski, Stanislas Kostka Franz Reinhold,
Polish patriot, son of Andreas Zamoyski ; 6. 13
Jan. 1775 ;

president of the senate, 1822; d. z
April, 1856.

Zamperini, Anna, lyric actress and dancer

;

h. about 1 745 ; mistress of lord March, after-

wards duke of Queensberry.
Zampieri, Domenico, called " Domenichino,"

Italian painter and architect; 6. 21 Oct. 1581 ;

his chef-d'oeuvre is the " Communion of St.

Jerome," now in the Vatican
;

designed the
church of St. Ignatius at Rome ; rf. 1 5 April,
1 641.

Zancht, Girolamo, Italian protestant theolo-
gian

; 6. 2 Feb. 1516; his collected Works
published, 1619 ; d. 19 Nov. 1 590.

Zangiacomi, Joseph, baron, French lawyer

;

h. 19 March, 1 766; president of the chamber
of requests and court of cassation, 1831 ; d. 12
Jan. 1846.

Zannoni, Giovanni Battista, Italian archaeolo-
gist; h. 29 March, 1774; published " Storia
dell' Accademia della Crusca," 1818; d. 13
Aug. 1832.

Zanobi da Strata, Italian author ; h. 1312 ;

translated " Morali di SanGregorio;" d. 1361.
Zaxoxi, Giacomo, Italian botanist ; 6. March,
1615 ; d. 24 Aug. 1682.
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Zanotti, Eustachio, Italian astronomer ; 6. 27
Nov. 1 709 ; 0?. 1 5 May, 1 782.

Zanotti, Francesco Maria, Italian mathe-
matician and philosopher; h. 6 Jan. 1692 ; d. 25
Dec. 1777.
Zanotti, Giovanni Pietro Cavazzoni, Italian

painter and poet; h. 3 Oct. 1674; published

"Storia dell' Accademia Clementina," 1739;
d. 28 Sept. 1765.

Zapf, Georg Wilhelm, German bibliographer

;

h. 28 March, 1 747; published "Annales Typo-
graphic Augustanae," 1778; d. 29 Dec. 1810.

Zapolta, Jan Sigismond de, prince of Tran-

sylvania ; h. 7 July, 1 540 ;
proclaimed king of

Hungary on the death of his father, John I.,

1540; abdicated, 1570; d. 12 March, 157 1.

Zarate, Augustin de, Spanish historian

;

h. about 1500; published "Historia del Descu-
brimientoy ConquistadelPerti," 1555 ; d. 1558.

Zarate, Francisco Lopez de, Spanish poet

;

h. about 1590; published "Invencion de la

Cruz," 1648 ; d. 5 March, 1658.

Zarco, Joao Gonsalvez, conde de Camara dos

Lobos, Portuguese navigator ; re-discovered

Porto Santo and Madeira, 1418-20.

Zarlino, Giuseppe, Italian musician; b. 15 19;
wrote "Istituzioni harmoniche," and "Dimos-
trazioni harmoniche ;" d. 14 Feb. 1590.
Zedekiah, king of Judah, son of Josiah

;

6. B.C. 618; reigned, 599-588; d. after 588.

Zeeman, Remi, see Nooms.
Zegers, Daniel, Flemish Jesuit and flower

painter; h. 1590; d. 2 Nov. 1661.

Zegers, Gerard, Flemish ^renre painter; h. 1589;
d. 18 March, 165 1.

Zelada, Francisco Xavier, Spanish Jesuit and
cardinal; h. 1717; created, 1 773; his collection

of MSS. bought for the Vatican library ; d. 29
Dec. 1 80 1.

Zell, Ulrich, German printer ; h. about 1430;
introduced printing into Cologne

;
printed the

first book, " Johannis Chrysostomi super

Psalmo quinquagesimo," 1466; d. after 1499.
Zelotti, Giovanni Battista, called " Battista

da Verona," Italian fresco painter; 6. about

1532; d. about 1592.
Zeltner, Gustav Georg, Bavarian protestant

theologian and philologist; b. 16 Sept. 1672;
d. 24 July, 1738.
Zendrini, Bernardo, Italian hydraulic en-

gineer ; b. 7 April, 1679; d. 18 May, 1747.
Zeno, the Isaurian, emperor of the East ; be-

came emperor, 474 ; d. April, 491.
Zeno, Apostolo, Venetian dramatic poet and

historian; 6. II Dec. 1668 ; founded "Giomale
de' Letterati d'ltalia," 1710 ; d. ii Nov. 1750.

Zeno, Carlo, grand admiral of Venice ; b.

about 1334; ambassador to England; d. 8
May, 141 8.

Zeno, Raniero, doge of Venice
;

elected,

1252; Constantinople lost, 1261 ; d. 1268.

Zenobia, queen of Pahnyra ; B.C. 266-273.

Zenodorus, Greek sculptor
; fl. 54-68 ; made

colossi of Mercury and of Nero.
Zenon, of Citium, founder of the Stoic school

of philosophy ; d. after B.C. 260.

Zenon, of Elea, Greek philosopher ; b. about
B.C. 494.
Zephaniah, Hebrew prophet

; Jl. about B.C.

630.

Zephyrinus, Saint, pope; elected, 197; d.

26 July, 217.

Zerbi, Gabriele, Italian anatomist ; b. about

1440 ; assassinated in Dalmatia, 1505.
Zerdusht, see Zoroaster.

Zesen, Philipp, count von, German poet ; 6. 8
Oct. 1619 ; d. 13 Nov. 1689.

Zeuxis, Greek painter ; b. about B.C. 455 ; d.

about 400.

Zhukovsky, VasilyAndreevitchjRussian poet;

b. 1783; d. 12 April, 1852.

ZiANi, Pietro, doge of Venice
;
elected, 1205;

Greece conquered
;
abdicated, 1229 ; d. 1229.

ZiANi, Sebastiano, doge of Venice
;
elected,

1173 ; built the abbey of San Giorgio ; d. 13
April, 1

1 79.

ZiEGELBAUER, Magnoald, German Benedic-

tine; b. 1696; wrote "Historia rei litterariae

ordinis S. Benedicti," 1754 ; d. 4 June, 1750.
ZlEGLER, Jacob, German theologian and

mathematician ; b. about 1480 ; d. Aug. 1549.
ZiEM, F^lix, French landscape painter ; b.

about 1822.

Ziethen, Johann Joachim von, Prussian
general ; 6. 18 May, 1 699 ; d. 27 Jan. 1786.

ZiMiscES, Joannes, see John /., emperor of the

East.

ZiMMERMANN, Johann Georg von, Swiss physi-

cian ; b. 8 Dec. 1728 ;
published "Von der

Erfahrung in der Arzneykunst," 1763-67;
"Von der Einsamkeit," 1773-86; d. 7 Oct.

1795-
ZiMRl, king of Israel ; assassinated Elah, king

of Israel, B.C. 929 ; d. after reign of seven days.

ZiNCKE, Christian Friedrich, German enamel
painter; b. about 1684; came to England,

1706; d. March, 1767.
ZiNGARELLi, Niccol6 Antonio, Italian musical

composer; b. 4 April, 1752; d. 5 May, 1837.

ZiNZENDORP, Nicolas Ludwig, count von,

Moravian revivalist ; 6. 26 May, 1 700 ; founded
Hermhut ; d. 9 May, 1 760.

ZiZKA, Jan, Hussite leader; 5. about 1360;
took Prague, and defeated the emperor Sigis-

mund, 1420; d. 12 Oct. 1424.

ZoE, empress of the East, successively wife of

the emperors Pomanus III. Argyrus, Michael
IV. the Paphlagonian, and Constantine X.
Monomachus; d. 1050.

ZoEGA, Georg, Danish archaeologist and
numismatist; b. 20 Dec. 1755; wrote "De
usu et origine Obeliscorum," 1797; " Bassiri-

lievi antichi di Roma," 1808; d. 10 February,

1809.



ZOF 585 CHI

ZoFFANY, Johann, R.A., German portrait

painter; h. 1735; ^- i6 Dec. i8io.

ZoiLUS, Greek grammarian
; /. 4th century

B.C.; called " Homeromastix," for his assault

on the Homeric poems.
ZoLLiKOFER, Georg Joachim, Swiss preacher

;

h. 5 Aug. 1730; his complete Sermons pub-
lished, 1 789- 1 804; d. 22 Jan. 1788.

ZoNARAS, Joannes, Byzantine historian and
theologian; wrote "Annals" from the creation

to death of Alexis in 11 18; d. about 1 1 30.

Zoroaster, or Zerdusht, native of Bactria

;

founder of the Magian religion.

Zorrilla, Jos^, Spanish poet; 6, 21 Feb.

181 7 ;
published " Cantos del Trovador,"

1840-41; "Granada," 1852.

ZosiMUS, Greek historian
; fl. 5th century.

ZosiMUS, pope, a Greek; elected, 417; d. 26
Dec. 418.

ZouBOV, Plato, Russian prince; h. 15 Nov.

1767 ; last favourite of the empress Catharine
II., and one of the assassins of Paul I. ; rf. 7
April, 1822.

ZoucH, Thomas, D.D. ; 6. 1737; declined

bishopric of Carlisle, 1808; wrote "Memoirs
of the life and writings of Sir Philip Sidney,"

1808; d. 17 Dec. 1 81 5.

ZouST, Gerard, German portrait painter ; h.

1637; came to England, about 1657 ; d. Feb.
1681.

ZscHOKKE, Johann Heinrich Daniel, German
novelist and historical writer ; h. 22 starch,

1771 ; wrote "Stunden der Andacht," and
*' Autobiography ;" d. 27 Jan. 1848.

ZuALLART, Jean, Belgian traveller
; fi. 1580-

1632 ;
published " Devotissimo Viaggio di

Gerusalemme," 1587.
ZuccARELLi, Francesco, Italian landscape

painter; h. 1 702; came to England, 1752;
elected R.A., 1768 ; returned to Florence, about

1773; d. 1788.

ZuccHERO, Federigo, Italian portrait painter
;

h. 1543 ; \'isited England, 1574 ; d. 1609.

ZuccHERO, Taddeo, brother, Italian historical

painter; h. i Sept. 1529 ; d. 2 Sept. 1566.

ZuccHi, Antonio, A.R.A., Italian decorative

painter ; h. 1726 ; d. Dec. 1795.

ZuccHi, Bartolommeo, Milanese author ; h.

about 1560; published "Istoria della Corona
ferrea," 1619 ; d. 25 Aug. 1631.

ZuiNGLius, see Zwingli.

Zumala-Carregui, Tomas, Spanish Carlist

general ; h. 29 Dec. 1788 ; defeated the royal-

ists at Alegria, 27 Oct. 1834; wounded at siege

of Bilboa, 15 June ; d. 25 June, 1835.

ZuMPT, Carl Gottlieb, German philologist ; I.

1791 ;
published in German "Latin Grammar,"

1814 ; d. 25 June, 1849.

ZuRBARAN, Francisco, Spanish painter ; 6. 7
Nov. 1 598 ; his chef-d'oeuvre is the " Apotheosis

of St. Thomas Aquinas," now in the Madiid
gallery; d. 1662.

ZuRiTA, Geronimo, Spanish historian ; h. 4
Dec. 1512 ;

published " Anales de la Corona
de Aragon," 1562-79 ; c?. 31 Oct. 1580.

ZuRLA, Placido, Venetian cardinal, and
geographer ; h. 2 April, 1769 ;

cardinal, 1823 ;

published "Di.Marco Polo e degli altri Viag-
giatori Veneziani piti illustri, Dissertazioni,'*

181 8; d. 29 Oct. 1834.

ZuRLO, Giuseppe, conte, Neapolitan states-

man ; h. 1759; d. 10 Nov. 1828.

Zwicker, Daniel, M.D., Dutch Socinian ; h. 22
Jan. 1612; pubUshed "Irenicon Ireuicorum,"

1658; d. 10 Nov. 1678.

ZwiNGLi, Ulrich, Swiss reformer ; 6. at

Wildhaus, canton of St. Gall, I Jan. 1484;
d. in battle at Cappel, II Oct. 1531.

Ordained and chosen parson of Claris Sept. 1506
Present, as chaplain, at battle of Marignano

13-15 Sept. 1515
Began the reformation in German Switzerland 1516
Priest and preacher at the abbey of Einsiedeln 1516
Denounced sale of indulgences by the Franciscan
monk, Samson Aug. 1518

Elected preacher at the cathedral of Zurich
II Dec. 1518

His 67 theses adopted by the conference at Zurich
29 Jan. 1523

Conference of Marburg, reconciliation with
Luther 1529
"War with the five cantons for a time averted
by the treaty of Cappel . . 26 June, 1529
Complete edition of his works published . 1828-42

Zyll, or Zylius, Otho van, Dutch Jesuit and
poet ; 6. 30 Aug. 1588; d. 13 Aug. 1656.

ADDENDA.
Austen, Jane; h. 16 Dec. 1775, not 1785.
Ayrton, Acton Smee, barrister; h. 1816

;

M.P. for Tower Hamlets, 1857-70; parlia-

mentary secretary to the treasury, 1868; first

commissioner of works, Oct. 1869.
Berenger II., king of Italy ; d. 966.
Bloomfield, Rev. Samuel Thomas, canon of

Peterborough, Greek scholar ; h. about 1 784 ;

published Greek Testament with English
notes, 1829; d. 28 Sept. 1869.
Boucher de Perthes, Jacques ; d. 3 Aug. 1868,

Broglib, Achille, due de ; d. 26 Jan. 1870.
Bbowne, Charles Farrer {not J.) ; h. 1836.

Bruce, John, lawyer and antiquary ; h. 1802
;

treasurer of the society of antiquaries and
Camden society ; editor of works published by
Camden society, 1838-61 ; of Calendar of state

papers, Domestic Series of the reign of Charles

I. (1625-37), 1858-68; d. 28 Oct. 1869.

Brunet, Jacques Charles; h. 2 Nov. 1780;
d. 14 Nov. 1867.

Childers, Hugh Culling Eardley, statesman
;

h. 1827; member of the government in Vic-

toria, Australia, 1851-57; secretary to the

treasury (in England), Aug. 1865—July 1866;
first lord of the admiralty, 9 Dec. 1868.
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CoNiNGTON, John ; d. 23 Oct. 1869.

Creswick, Thomas, RA. ; d. 28 Dec. 1869.

Dale, Rev. Thomas, nominated dean of

Bochester, Feb. 1870.

Darling, Sir Charles Hen^y ; d. 25 Jan. 1870.

Davy, John ; d. 24 Jan. 1868.

DONKIN, William Fishburn ; d. 16 Nov. 1869.

Evans, Sir De Lacy; d. 9 Jan. 1870.

FoRCADE, Eugfene ; d. 6 Nov. 1869.

Franklin, Sir John, discovered the N.W.
passage by sailing up Victoria Straits and
Peel Sound, now named Franklin Straits,

1847-48 ; national monument to him and his

companions in Waterloo place inaugurated,

15 Nov. 1866.

Goodwin, Harvey, bishop of Carlisle ;b. 1818

;

dean of Ely, 1858; consecrated, Jan. 1870.

Grisi, Giulia ; d. 25 Nov. 1869.

Hartington, Spencer Compton Cavendish,

marquess of; 6. 23 July, 1833; secretary for

war, Jan.—July, 1866
;

postmaster-general,

9 Dec. 1868.

Haussmann, George Eugfene, prefect of the

Seine; resigned about 6 Jan. 1870.

Herapath, William, not John, chemist

;

h. 26 May, 1796; d. 13 Feb. 1868.

Hervey, Lord Arthur Charles, bishop of

Bath and Wells ; b. 20 Aug. 1808
;
published

"Genealogies of our Lord reconciled," 1853;
archdeacon of Sudbury, 1861 ;

consecrated, 21

Dec. 1869.

Herzen, Alexander ; d. 21 Jan. 1870.

Hunt, George Ward, statesman ; b. 1825 ;

chancellor of the exchequer in the Disraeli

administration, March—Dec. 1868.

Jones, George, R.A. ; d. 19 Sept. 1869.

Lee, James Prince, bishop of Manchester

;

d. 24 Dec. 1869.

Leopold II., grand-duke of Tuscany; d. 28
Jan. 1870.

MiJLLER, Georg, Prussian enthusiast ; 6. 27
Sept. 1805.
Educated for the ministry ; converted from pro-
fligacy, 1826 ; came to London ; a student-mis-
sionary of the Society for Conversion of the
Jews, 1829-30 ; preached in a church of

"brethren" at Teignmouth, 1830-32; came to
Bristol, 1832 ; with Mr Craik established there
the Scriptural Instruction Institution, 5 March,
1834, supported by voluntary contributions

;

opened orphan-houses at Bristol for girls, April,

1836 ; for boys Oct. 1837

Noel-Fearn (formerly Christmas), Bev.
Henry; d. 11 March, 1868.

Palmerston, viscount
;

buried, 27 (not 7)
Oct. 1865.

Papirius, see Cursor.

Patten, John Wilson, statesman ; i. 26 April,

1802; chancellor of duchy of Lancaster, June,

1867; chief secretary for Ireland, and Cabinet
Minister, Oct. 1868; resigned, 9 Dec, 1868.

Pentini, Francesco ; d. 18 Dec. 1869.

Permon, Laura, see Junot.

Persiani, Giuseppe, Italian musical composer;

b. about 1805 ; d. 26 Aug. 1869.

Peterborough, see Mordaunt.
Plucker, Julius, German physicist; 6. 16 July,

1801 ; observed magne-crystalled action, the

action of magnetism on the electric discharges,

&c., 1856; d. 22 May, 1868.

PoissoN, see Marigny.
Pole, Beginald; d. 17 or 18 Nov. 1557.
Poncelet, Jean Victor; d. 23 Dec. 1867.

Pone, or Ponetanus, see Gilbert.

PouiLLET, Claude Servais Mathias, French
physicist; b. 16 Feb. 1790; published "Ele-
ments de Physique," 1827 ; Memoir on Solar

heat and actinism, 1838; d. 14 June, 1868.

Pratt, John Tidd; d. 9 Jan. 1870.

Bawdon, see Hastings.

Beisach, Carl August von. Bavarian cardinal

;

6. 6 July, 1800 ; created cardinal, 17 Dec.

1855 ;
bishop of Sabina, 22 June, 1868 ; one

of the five presidents of the (Ecumenical Coim-
cil, Dec. 1869; d. 23 Dec. 1869.

Salnave, Turin; after a long struggle with

the insurgents, 1 868, defeated; fled to the

woods; captured, tried, and shot, 15 Jan. 1 870.

Schonbein, Christian Friedrich, German
chemist; 6. 18 Oct. 1799; professor at Basel,

1828; discovered ozone, 1839; published his

visit to England in (in German) 1842 ; invented

gun-cotton and collodion, 1 845 ;
published

many papers relative to oxygen, electricity,

&c.; d. 29 Aug. 1868.

Scott, Winfield N., American general; &. 13
June, 1786; fought in the war with Britain,

1 81 2; brigadier -general, 18 14; commander-in-

chief, 1841 ; victorious in the Mexican war,

1846-47; resigned, 1861 ; d. 29 May, 1866.

Sedgwick, Adam, geologist; b. about 1785;
published " Discourse on Universal Studies of

the Universityof Cambridge," 1833-35; "Classi-

fication of British Palaeozoic Bocks," 1851.

Smirke, Sir Bobert ;
works, late Covent

Garden Theatre, 1808-9 ; the Mint, 1811 ; Post

Office, 1823-29 ; British Museum, 1823-47 ;

King's College, Strand, 1831.

Stevens, Thaddeus, American statesman

;

d. 12, not 24, Aug. 1868.

Suffolk, see Brandon.
Taylor, Anne, daughter of Isaac Taylor

;

writer for the young ; b. 1782; published
" Original Poems for Infant Minds," &c.

;

married Bev. Joseph Gilbert, 1813; d. 20

Dec. 1866.

Vincent, Benjamin; b. 15 Feb. 1812; com-

piled "Index to the Bible," published by

Queen's printers, 1848 ;
librarian to Boyal

Institution of Great Britain, I Jan. 1849;
compiled a Classified Catalogue of its Library,

pubHshed 1857 ; editor of " Haydn's Dictionary

of Dates" since 1855.

ERRATUM.
Page 88

—

For Cato, Jacob, read Cats, Jacob.
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Member of the Society of Antiquaries of Normandy, Massachusetts, and New Jersey.

III.

THE ij:j^'y:TDisr SEI^I:E]S.
In Preparation, to he uniform in Size, Type, and General Treatment, with

"Haydn's Dictionary of Dates," and "Haydn's Index of Universal Biography,"
to which works it will form a Companion Volume

j

A BIBLE DICTIONABT
OF

BIOGRAPHY, HISTORY, ANTIQUITIES, GEOGRAPHY, AND PHYSICAL
GEOGRAPHY, METEOROLOGY, TOPOGRAPHY, AND

NATURAL HISTORY,
Including the Results of the latest Inquiries, Researches, and Explorations, and Illus-

trated with Map. For the use of all Readers and Students of the Holy Scriptiires of the
Old and New Testaments, and of the Apocrypha.

EDITED BY THE

EEV. CHARLES BOUTELL, M.A.,

Aiithor of •" Christian Monuments in England and Wales," &c.

In itself complete, so far as completeness will have been attainable in accordance with its prescribed plan,
this Dictionary, the third of the Haydn Series, will be found to have been prepared with a view to sulapt

it equally to the use of every person who may desire to become familiar with the Bible in the English
language.

Accordingly, while the utmost care will have been taken to exclude or omit no name or subject which
ought to be noticed in a Dictionary for Universal Keference, the Editor will be no less careful from
first to last to avoid all theological questions and speculations, together with whatever in any way or degree
may be directly associated with religious dogma, doctrine, or profession, thus to render the work welcome
to professors of all creeds. At the same time, as every proper name to be found in the Old and New Testa-

ments, and also those in the Apocryphal Books, will appear, so also with them there will be concise historical
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and descriptive notice of events, incidents,.&c., all of which may justly claim to have places in a Bible Dic-
tionary, and which all persons who may have occasion to consult the pages of this Bible Dictionary will

rightly expect to find in them. It is scarcely necessary to state that, with due acknowledgment, free use
will have been made of the discoveries and observations of Layard, Botta, Wilkinson, Lome, Stanley, Tris-

tram, Porter, Finn, Wilson, Warren, Macgregor, and many others ; or to enter into any particulars concern-
ing the bringing down every article to the latest point of authentic information. It may be here inserted,

however, that the plan of this Dictionary includes the introduction into the text of the modern names of

well-known places in the Bible lands ; and also notices of various historical personages and incidents, not
named in the Bible itself, but which are closely connected with the Bible, and serve in no sUght degree to

explain, to illustrate, and to throw a fresh light upon what the Bible contains.

IV.

THE I3:JL3rX)3^ SIEieilES.

A DICTIONARY OF SCIENCE.
By G. FARRER RODWELL, T.C.S.

ASSISTED BY EMINENT CONTRIBUTORS.
The work will comprise Chemistry, the Physical Sciences, and Astronomy, and the treatment of the sub-

ject matter will be popularly carried out with the greatest possible avoidance of technicalities and complex
formulae. At a time like the present,when Natural Science is receiving so large a share of attention in our
Universities, Schools, and, indeed, by the public generally, it has been considered peculiarly desirable that
a sound comprehensive work on Natural Science and Astronomy should be placed at the disposal of the
general unscientific reader, and with this in view, and with a desire to advance towards completion the series

to which this work will belong, the Publishers have decided upon issuing the "Dictionary of Science" next
in the series to the "Dictionary of the Bible."

V.THE :i3:JL.'YrJDl<T sei^ies.
In Preparation,

A DICTIONARY OF GENERAL REFERENCE,
FOR THE USE OP

THE STATESMAN, THE HISTORIAN, THE JOURNALIST, AND THE GENERAL READER :

Containing—Dictionaries of the Fine Arts, of Heraldry, of Classical Biography, Mythology, and Geo-
graphy ; of Pseudonyms, and of Terms in Law ; Proverbs and Phrases, in French, Italian, and Spanish ; the

Historical Peerage of England and Great Britain, Rolls of the Sovereigns of Europe, and of the Chief

Oflicers of State, with Judicial and Ecclesiastical, of the British Empire ; Historical Calendars, and Tables

of Chronology, and of Money, Weights and Measures, with Statistics of the Population, Resources, Trade,

Agriculture, &c., of all countries ; and Lists of Standard Works in various branches of knowledge.

Edited by ROBERT EDMUND GRAVES, B.A.,

Assistant Librarian in the British Museum.

VI.THE TSlJ^-YriDlST SEI^IES.
In Preparation,

A DICTIONARY OF GEOGRAPHY,
Containing—Physical, Historical, and Statistical Descriptions of every Country in the World ; and of

the Provinces, Principal Towns and Villages, Rivers, and Lakes therein.

Edited by RICHARD HENRY MAJOR, F.S.A.,

Keeper of the Department of Maps and Charts in the British Museum, and Hon. Sec. of the
Royal Geographical Society.

VII.

THE THJ^l^lDJSr SEIE^IES.
In Preparation,

A MANUAL OF BIBLIOGRAPHY,
FOR THE USE OF

THE STATESMAN, THE JOURNALIST, AND THE STUDENT :

Containing References, arranged in Alphabetical Order of their Subjects, to the Principal Works,
Memoirs, and Essays on Theology, Law, Science, Art, Belles-Letters, and History, contained in European

and American Literature ; but more especially that of Great Britain, France, and the United States.

By ROBERT EDMUND GRAVES, B.A.

Assistant Librarian in the British Museum.

*^* Other Worl;3 of equal importance, by the most eminent authorities in their respective

subjects, will be added to this list.

LONDON : E. MOXON, SON, & CO., DOVER STREET.
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